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Change of curb at One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street and Beaumont 
avenue 	  Sept. 7-21 

Trafalgar place, from One Hundred and Seventy-fifth to One Hundred 
and Seventy-sixth street 	  Sept. 7-21 

534. East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, 6o feet wide, from 
Southern Boulevard to first avenue east of New York, New Haven 
and Hartford Railroad, in district of Chester; owners requested 
to appear before Chief Engineer 	Sept. 

Two Hundred and Twenty-second street, from Bronx river to Seventh 
street, amendment so as to place cost of acquiring title on City, as 
it forms part of a bridge approach 	  

Bridge and its approaches at Two Hundred and Twenty-second street, 
between Webster avenue (Morrisania) and Second street or 
Carpenter avenue, in District of Chester 	  

Bronx Park, East, widening, from White Plains road to Bronx and 
I'elham parkway, Twenty-fourth Ward 	 Sept. 7 

Laying out and grades of East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, 
from Cromwell avenue to Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris Rail-
road; Doughty street, from East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 
street to East One Hundred and Sixty-first street, in pursuance of 
agreement entered  into 	e8i1905letreenTh7City of New ,or7anlt1eiewoifCertralmiudaooiRailroadoad 

Company and W. W. Astor 	 Sept. 21 

North street, laying out, between Walton avenue and Morris avenue. 	 Sept. 3o 

Acquiring Title. 

7 

Sept. 7 

No. Hearing. Initiated. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Report for the Quarter Ending September 30, 1905. 

Office of President of the Borough of The Bronx, 
Municipal Building, Crotona Park. 

October 6, 1905. 

Hon. GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor of The City of New York : 

Dear Sir-Pursuant to section 1544 of the Greater New York Charter I herewith 
transmit to you the quarterly report of the operations of the office of the President of 
the Borough of The Bronx for the quarter ending September 3o, 1905, for your infor-
mation and for publication in the CITY RECORD. 

Yours truly, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 

President of the Borough of The Bronx. 

Office of the President of the Borough of The Bronx, 
Municipal Building, Crotona Park. 

October 6, 1905. 
Hon. LOUIS F. HAFFEN. President of the Borough of The Bronx: 

Dear Sir-I have the honor to submit the following report of the transactions of 
the office of the Secretary to the President of the Borough of The Bronx for the 
quarter ending September 30, 1905. 

Yours truly, 
HENRY A. GUMBLETON, Secretary. 

Changing the Lines of and Laying Out of Streets, Avenues, etc., on the Map of The 
City of New York. 

No. 	 Hearing. Initiated. 

477. Sedgwick Park (chapter 654, Laws of 1897). Referred to Alderman 
of district July 8; laid over August 3, 1905 	  

478. Netherland avenue, at junction of Kappock street 	  
481. Jerome avenue, widening, on east side, from Cameron place to East One 

Hundred and Eighty-fourth street 	  
462. Change of line, southwest corner of Third avenue and St. Ann's avenue, 

so as to discontinue the widening at that point 	  
463. One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, between Hughes avenue and 

Crotona avenue 	  

450. Extension of East One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street, from Walton 
avenue to Davidson avenue 	  

Widening of Gun Hill road, between Webster avenue and Elliott 
avenue, as an approach to the bridges over the New York and 
Harlem Railroad and Bronx river 	  

487. Laying out Popham avenue, from Montgomery avenue to junction 
of Andrews avenue and Tremont avenue. Laid over September 
15 and 21 	  

519. Public place, bounded by East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, 
Fordham road and Creston avenue 	  

sas. Change of map by which Spencer place, between East One Hundred 
and Fiftieth street and New York Central and Hudson River 
Railroad shall be discontinued and removed from the map 	 

526. Bergen avenue widening, at junction of Willis avenue and One Hun-
dred and Forty-seventh street; laid over, September 7, 21 and 3o. 

476. 	Commerce avenue, from Sedgwick avenue to West One Hundred and 
Seventy-sixth 	street 	  

Parkway, between Grand Boulevard and 	Concourse and Claremont 
Park, 	at Weeks 	avenue, 	which 	parkway 	includes 	a 	portion 	of 
Belmont street, and that the cost and expense be borne and paid 
by The City of New York 	  

399. 	Rochambeau avenue, from Bainbridge avenue to East Two Hundred 
and Twelfth street 	  

488. West Two Hundred and Thirtieth street, from Bailey avenue to Kings- 
bridge terrace 	  

489. Kingsbridge avenue, between West Two Hundred and Thirtieth street 
and Broadway 	  

505. 	Beck street, between Prospect and Leggett avenues 	  
510. 	Thatman avenue (First street); between Zerega avenue (Green lane) 

and Benson avenue (Madison avenue) 	  
515. Zerega 	avenue, 	between 	Castle 	Hill 	avenue, 	near 	Hart's 	street, 	to 

Castle Hill avenue, at or near the West Farms road, being the 
whole length of Zerega avenue 	  

516. West One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, 	from Exterior street to 
Harlem river 	  

517. Exterior street, from Fordham road to West One Hundred and Ninety- 
second street 	  

518. East One Hundred and Seventy-second street, between Third avenue 
and Fulton avenue 	  

521. 	West One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, between Anderson avenue 
and Jerome avenue 	  

531 . 	West 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Ninetieth 	street, 	from 	Exterior 	street 	to 
bulkhead-line of Harlem river 	  

532. 	West One 	Hundred and 	Ninety-first 	street, 	from 	Exterior street to 
bulkhead-line of Harlem river 	  

507. 	East One Hundred and Fortieth street, from Park avenue to Morris 
avenue 	  

5o8. 	Rochambeau 	avenue, 	from 	Two 	Hundred 	and 	Twelfth 	street 	to 
division 	line 	of 	property 	of 	W. 	W. 	Niles 	and 	that 	formerly 
owned by Michael Varian, as per map 	  

536. 	Castle Hill avenue, between West Farms road and East river 	 

542. 	Garrison avenue, between Longwood avenue and Hunt's Point road 	 

July 	8 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Sept.' 7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

July 	8 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 21 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 21 

Granite Paving. 

No. 
Estimated 

Cost. Hearing. Initiated. 

473. 

485. 

15o. 

548.  

549.  

East One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, from Third 
avenue to Rider avenue 	$2,400 00 

Third avenue, widening 	east side, between Willis ave- 
nue and East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street 	Boo oo 

East One Hundred and Fiftieth street, between Brook 
avenue and Port Morris Branch Railroad 	 

East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, between Mott 
avenue and the approach to the bridge over the 
Harlem river  	9,300 00 

Canal place, from East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth 
to 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-fourth 	street 	 
Laid over 	  

July 	8 

Sept. 	7 

Aug. 	3 

July 	8 

Sept. 21 

Paving with Asphalt Blocks. 

No. 
Estimated 

Cost. Hearing. Initiated. 

486. 

496.  

497.  

379. 

szo. 
533. 

540. 

547. 

Park avenue, West, from East One Hundred and Sixty-
first street to East One Hundred and Sixty-second 
street. 	Filed 	  

Boscobel avenue, between Jerome avenue, at One Hun-
dred and Sixty-seventh street and Aqueduct ave- 
nue, at Washington Bridge 	$65,000 00 

Morris avenue, 	from One Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fourth 
street to One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street 	4,80o 00 

Kelly street, between Longwood avenue and Intervale 
avenue  	10,500 00 

	

Lafontaine avenue, from Tremont avenue to Quarry road 	22,000 00 
Morris avenue, from One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street 

to One Hundred and Sixty-sixth street 	8,5oo 00 
East One 	Hundred and 	Eighty-ninth 	street, 	between 

Webster avenue and Third avenue, and East One 
Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, 	between Third 
avenue and Southern Boulevard 	  

Robbins avenue, from East One Hundred and Forty- 
ninth street to Westchester avenue. 	13,000 00 

Aug. 	3 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. zi 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 2 

Paving with Sheet Asphalt. 

No. 
Estimated 

Cost. 	Hearing. Initiated. 

504. 

538. 

Hughes avenue, between Tremont avenue and St. John's 
College  	$51,000 oo 	Denied Aug. 3 	 

East One Hundred and Eighty-second street, between 
Webster avenue and Third avenue, and between 
Arthur avenue and Boston road 	 Sept. 21 

• 



Estimated 
Cost. Hearing. Initiated. No. 
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Estimated 
No. 	 Cost. Hearing. Initiated. 

12,300 00 

12,300 00 

2,350 00 

Estimated 
Coat. Hearing. Initiated. 

Sept. 21 

Sept. at 

Sept. 21 

3,36. Beck street, between Prospect avenue and Leggett ave- 
nue 	  

507. East One Hundred and Fortieth street, between Park 
and Morris avenues 	  

5o8. Rochambeau avenue, from Two Hundred and Twelfth 
street to property of W. W. Niles 	  

5t3. East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, between 
Jerome avenue and Walton avenue; Townsend 
avenue, between East One Hundred and Seventy- 
fourth street and Belmont avenue 	  

514. Grand Boulevard and Concourse, both sides, between 
East Two Hundred and Fourth street and Van 
Cortlandt avenue, with branches in Two Hundred 
and Sixth street, between Mosholu parkway, South, 
and the Grand Boulevard and Concourse, and in 
Van Cortlandt avenue, south side, between Mosholu 
parkway, South, and the Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse 	  

	

11,250 On 	Aug. 3 	Sept. 3o 

Aug. 3 

Aug. 3 

Aug. 3 	Sept. 7 

	

31,000 00 	Aug. 3 	Sept. 3o 

539. East One Hundred and Eighty-eighth street, between 
Park avenue and Beaumont avenue 	  

541. Bassford avenue, from One Hundred and Eighty-second 
street to Third avenue 	  

545. East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street, from Kelly 
street to Dawson street 	  

Receiving Basins. 

No. 

472. Northeast corner of River avenue and East One 
Hundred and Fiftieth street; southeast corner of 
River avenue and East One Hundred and Fiftieth 
street, and northwest corner of River avenue and 
One Hundred and Fiftieth street 	  

467. Northeast corner of River avenue and One Hundred and 
Fiftieth street 	  

Southeast corner of River avenue and One Hundred 
and Fiftieth street 	  

53o. Northwest corner of East One Hundred and Sixty- 
fourth street and Grant avenue 	  

544. Northwest corner of Dawson street and Rogers place; 
south side of Dawson street, opposite Rogers 
place; northwest corner of Dawson street and 
Intervale avenue 	  

546. Northwest corner of Two Hundred and Thirty-third 
street and Vireo avenue; northeast corner of Two 
Hundred and Thirty-third street and Vireo avenue; 
south side of East Two Hundred and Thirty-third 
street, opposite Vireo avenue 	  

$900 00 

26o 00 

July 8 

Filed. 

Sept. 7 

Sept. 21 

Sept. 21 

July 8 

Bridges and Viaducts. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, at Park avenue, and changes of grade 

of adjacent streets. Laid over July 8, t9o5. 

Regulating, Grading, Etc. 

474. Chisholm street, from Stebbins avenue to Intervale 
avenue 	  

475. Sheridan avenue, between East One Hundred and Sixty-
fifth and East One Hundred and Seventieth streets 

479. Sherman avenue, between East One Hundred and Sixty-
fourth and East One Hundred and Sixty-eighth 
streets 	  

480. McClellan street, between Morris avenue and the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse 	  

382. East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, from Clay 
avenue to the Grand Boulevard and Concourse 
(corrected by Board of Estimate and Apportion- 
ment) 	  

483. Morris Park avenue, between West Farms road and 
Bear Swamp road 	  

490. East One Hundred and Seventieth street, between Grant 
and Clay avenues 	  

491 . College avenue, between East One Hundred and Sixty-
seventh and East One Hundred and Seventy-second 
streets 	  

492. Findlay avenue, between East One Hundred and Sixty-
seventh and East One Hundred and Seventieth 
streets 	  

494. West One Hundred and Seventieth street, between 
Jerome avenue and Cromwell avenue 	  

495. Kingsbridge avenue, between West Two Hundred and 
Thirtieth street and Broadway 	  

Soo. Rochambeau avenue, from Bainbridge avenue to East 
Two Hundred and Twelfth street 	  

Sot. Steuben avenue, from Mosholu parkway to Gun Hill 
road 	  

502. Kossuth place, from Mosholu parkway to DeKalb avenue 
503. East Two Hundred and Eighth street, from Reservoir 

Oval, West, to Jerome avenue 	  
509. Decatur avenue, between East Two Hundred and Sev- 

enth street and Gun Hill road 	  
318. Kelly street, between Westchester avenue and Intervale 

avenue, north of One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 
street 	  

493. Anderson avenue, from One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 
street to Marcher avenue 	  

5t . City Island avenue (Main street), from Minneford ave- 
nue to Long Island Sound 	  

522. One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, between Woodycrest 
avenue and Jerome avenue, and building steps 
where required 	  

528. Monterey avenue, between East One Hundred and 
Seventy-seventh and East One Hundred and Sev-
enty-ninth streets. (Recommended that the City 
assume $10,000 of the cost. ) 	  

529. Whitlock avenue, from Longwood avenue to Hunt's 
Point road 	  

464. East One Hundred and Eighty-first street, from Tie- 
bout avenue to Jerome avenue 	  

535. East Two Hundred and Twenty-second street, between 
Carpenter avenue (Second street) and Laconia 
avenue (Seventh avenue) 	  

No. Hearing. Initiated. 

$2,500 oo July 8 Sept. 	7 

67,20o oo July 8 

53,000 oo July 8 Sept. 	7 

July 8 

43,000 00 

93,000 oo July 8 

Aug. 3 

53,000 oo Aug. 3 

47,500 oo Aug. 3 

9,95o oo Aug. 3 

Aug. 3 

Aug. 3 

Aug. 3 

Aug. 3 

18,500 oo Aug. 3 Sept. 	7 

9,000 oo Aug. 3 Sept. 	7 

Aug. 3 

Aug. 3 

Aug. 3 

Sept. 7 

66,5oo oo Sept. 7 Sept. 3o 

Sept. 7 

Sept. s 7 

Sept. 7 

Sewer Construction. 

482. Briggs avenue, between Kingsbridge road and East 
One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street 	 

423. East One Hundred and Seventieth street, between Mor-
ris avenue and the Grand Boulevard and Con-
course, and in Concourse, east side, between One 
Hundred and Sixty-seventh and East One Hundred 
and Seventy-second streets. Laid over July 8 	 

424. East One Hundred and Seventieth street, between 
existing sewer west of Wythe place and the Con- 
course, and in the Concourse, west side, etc 	 

425- East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, from 
existing sewer east of Concourse to the Con- 
course, and in Concourse, etc 	  

418. Grand Boulevard and Concourse, west side, between 
East One Hundred and Ninety-eighth street and 
East One Hundred and Ninety-sixth street. Laid 
over July 8 	  

395. Truxton street, from East river to Leggett avenue, 
and in Leggett avenue, from Truxton street to 
Southern Boulevard 	  

484- Kingsbridge road, between Two Hundred and Thirty-
second street (Eighteenth street) and Two Hun-
dred and Thirty-third street (Nineteenth street), 
Wakefield 	  

498. East One Hundred and Seventy-third street, between 
Southern Boulevard and Hoe avenue, and in Hoe 
avenue, between East One Hundred and Seventy-
third street and East One Hundred and Seventy-
second street 	  

499- East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, between Mor-
ris avenue and Findlay avenue; College avenue, 
between One Hundred and Sixty-eighth street and 
One Hundred and Seventieth street; Findlay ave-
nue, between One Hundred and Sixty-eighth and 
One Hundred and Seventieth streets 	  

No. 
Estimated 

Cost. Hearing. Initiated. 

$6,too oo July 8 Aug. 	3 

41,000 00 Aug. 	3 

33,000 00 Aug. 	3 

2,400 00 Aug. 	3 

64,000 oo July 8 July 	8 

i,600 oo July 8 

is,75o oo Aug. 3 Sept. 21 

32,000 00 Aug. 3 Sept. is 

4 1 9. 	Grand 	Boulevard 	and 	Concourse, 	west 	side, 	from 
Mosholu parkway, South, to Van Cortlandt avenue. 

42o. 	Burnside avenue, south side, between Creston avenue 
and the Concourse, and in Concourse, west side, 
between Mount Hope place and East One Hun- 
dred and Eightieth street 	  

441. 	Mosholu parkway, North, between Perry avenue and 
Jerome avenue 	  

448. 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventy-eighth 	street, 	from 
Southern Boulevard to Prospect avenue 	 

418. 	Grand 	Boulevard and Concourse, west side, between 
East One Hundred and Ninety-eighth street and 
East One Hundred and Ninety-sixth street 	 

512. 	City 	Island 	avenue 	(Main 	street), 	from 	Minneford 
avenue to Long Island Sound at southerly end of 
City Island 	  

523. West Two Hundred and Twenty-ninth street, between 
Bailey avenue and Heath avenue; Heath avenue, 
between Kingsbridge road and Boston avenue 	 

524. Whitlock avenue, between Longwood avenue and Hunt's 
Point 	road; 	Tiffany 	street, 	between 	Southern 
Boulevard 	and 	Whitlock 	avenue, 	and 	Barretto 
street, 	between 	Southern 	Boulevard 	and 	Whit- 
lock avenue 	  

527. 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eighty-third 	street, 	between 
Morris avenue and Creston avenue 	  

422. 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 	street, 	between 
Jerome avenue and east side of Concourse; Con-
course, west side, between East One Hundred and 
Sixty-fifth 	street 	and 	a 	point 	90 	feet 	south 	of 
McClellan 	street; 	Concourse, 	east 	aide, 	between 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth and East One 
Hundred and Sixty-sixth streets 	  

451. 	Nindham place, between Kingsbridge road and Kings- 
bridge terrace; Kingsbridge terrace, between Kings- 
bridge road and Boston avenue 	  

537. 	Featherbed lane, between Macomb's road and Aqueduct 
avenue; 	Aqueduct 	avenue, 	between 	Featherbed 
lane and Macomb's road 	  

543- 	Garrison avenue, between Longwood avenue and Whit- 
tier 	street 	  

3,900 oo 

15,000 oo 

42,300 oo 

3,90o oo 

11,600 oo 

32,000 011 

25,700 00 

Aug. 	3 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	21 

Sept. 21 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Aug. 	3 

Sept. 	7 

Sept. 	7 

Following is a statement showing the total requisitions upon the Comptroller 
during the quarter ending September 3o, oos, chargeable to Appropriation, Bond and 
Fund accounts, viz.: 

General Administration. 
Salary of the President 	 $r,875 00 
Salaries-Commissioner of Public Works, etc 	 10,562 41 

Supplies and Contingencies. 
Incidental expenses 	  500 00 

$12,137 41 

Topographical Bureau. 
Surveying, Etc.- 

Salaries-Eingineers, etc. 	  $13,243 91 
Wages-Laborers, etc. 	  1,773 75 
Traveling expenses-field parties 	 226 45 
Use of team 	  8o oo 

15.324 	if 

Map for Street Openings- 
Salaries-Engineers, Draughtsmen, etc. 	 
Traveling expenses-field parties 	  
Mounting maps, etc. 	  

Si IA  143057 74  2 	35 
102 44 

11,295 62 
Supplies and Contingencies- 

Repairs to instruments 	  $71  70 
Photographic views 	  86 6o 
Tool bags 	  36 oo 
Typewriting machine 	  75 00 

269 30 
Bureau of Highways.  

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies- 
Salaries-Office of Superintendent 	 $8,824 99 
Wages-Foremen, Laborers, etc 	  159,117 38  
Salaries-Engineers and Inspectors 	  549 20 
Hardware tools 	 2,873 39 
Forage 	  1,245 10 
Ashes 	  2,524 26 
Coal  	. 	. 	  1,6ro oo 
Horses, horseshoeing, harness, veterinary, etc 	 968 69 
Wagon repairs 	  252 70 
Lumber 	  2,049 IS 
Asphalt repairs 	  449 34 
Traveling expenses, Foremen, etc 	  459 16 

180,919 36 
Preliminary Surveys, etc.- 

Salaries-Engineers, etc. 	  88,985 71  
Blue print paper, etc 	  87 65 
Repairs to instruments 	  6o 55 
Traveling expenses-field parties 	  739 32  

9.873 23 
Rock Soundings- 

Wages-Laborers, etc. 	  $1,289 50 
Salaries, Engineers, etc. 	  702 76 

1.992 26 
Standard Bench Marks- 

Salaries-Engineers, 	etc. 	  499 69 

Removing Incumbrances- 
Salaries-Clerks, etc. 	  $701  05 
Wages-Foremen, Laborers, etc. 	  649 12 
Rent of yard 	 I00 00 
Traveling expenses-Inspectors 	  IS 65 

1,465 82 
Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges,- 

Wages-Mechanics, Laborers, etc. 	  8;997 58  

Supplies and Contingencies- 
Surveyors' stakes and incidental expenses 	 463 80 



Bond.Accounts. 
Bridge over Bronx river at Two Hundred and Thirty-third.street- 

Salaries-Engineers, etc. 	 $596  37 
Salaries-Inspectors  	332 00 
Paid contractors  	 6,549 90  

7,478 27 

Bridge over Bronx river at Two Hundred and Twenty-second street- 
Salaries-Engineers, etc.  	$19653 
Salaries-Inspectors  	 88 00 

284 53 

1,248 79 

I0,526 05 

12 00 

6,969 25 

Street Improvement Fund (assessment of property, benefited)- 
Salaries-Engineers, etc 	

 
$13,965 22  

Salaries-Inspectors 	  
Contractors-Regulating, grading and paving 	 413,521  79 

17,636 95 

Repaving Streets and Avenues-(Chapter 112, Laws of 1895; chapter 
149, Laws of 	1896; chapter 378. Laws of 1897; 	chapter 563, 
Laws of 1902)- 

Alexander avenue, from Third avenue 	to 	Southern 
Boulevard  	 $2,193 II 

Boston road, from One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street 
to One Hundred and Sixty-eighth street 	1,574 81 

One Hundred and Forty-third street, from Alexander 
avenue to Brook avenue.  	777 20  

Webster avenue, between One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 
street and Pelham avenue 	  1,7o6 75 

One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, between Willis 
avenue and Brown place 	  1,573 28 

College avenue, between Morris avenue and One Hun- 
dred and Forty-fifth street 	  463 24 

One Hundred and Forty-eighth street, between Third 
avenue and St. Ann's avenue 	  806 95 

One Hundred and Fortieth street, from Third avenue 
to Brook avenue 	  1,127 02 

Bergen avenue, from One Hundred and Forty-seventh 
street to One Hundred and Forty-ninth street 	 469 70 

Southern Boulevard, from One Hundred and Thirty-
eighth to One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street. 145 17 

One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, from Bergen 
avenue to Brook avenue 	  1,587 37 

Eagle avenue and One Hundred and Sixty-first street 
(intersections) 	  200 79 

One Hundred and Sixty-first street, between Elton 
avenue and Concourse 	  10,495 54 

Lincoln avenue, from One Hundred and Thirty-second 
to One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street 	 10,042 8o 

Tremont avenue, from Boston road to Bronx river 	 
Westchester avenue, from Third to Brook avenue 	 

1,712 
13,752 16

54  

One Hundred and Fifty-second street, between Third 
and Morris avenues 	  11,524 II 

Third avenue, between One Hundred and Forty-eighth 
and One Hundred and Fiftieth streets 	 13,505 20 

Rider avenue, between One Hundred.and Thirty-fifth 
and One Hundred and Forty-fourth streets 	 25,004 97 

One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street, from Third to 
Elton avenue 	  8,9o8 

One Hundred and Sixtieth street, from Courtlandt to 
Park avenue 	  1,816 g8 

One Hundred and Fifty-ninth street, from Courtlandt 
to Park avenue 	  2,761 46 

One Hundred and Sixty-second street, from Park to 
Morris avenue 	  4,301  74 

Park avenue, from One Hundred and Sixty-second to 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street 	  9,763 59 

Bergen avenue and One Hundred and Forty-ninth 
street (intersections) 	  3b9 35 

Boston 	road, 	from 	Prospect 	avenue 	to 	Southern 
Boulevard 	  173 00  

One,  Hireidred aftd Forty-ninth street, from Third to 
Bergen avenue 	  1128 50  

One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, from Third to 
Morris avenue 	  107 91 

General charges, trap rock, stone, etc 	  21,698 55 
148,611 go 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Repairing and Cleaning; Pay-rolls and Supplies-- 

Salaries--Engineers, etc 	  $7,285 20 
Wages-Foremen, Laborers, etc 	  24,695 23 
Lumber, cement, brick, pipe, etc 	  2,047 02 
Hardware and tools 	  1,198 00 
Feed, harness, horseshoeing, wagon repairs, etc 	 360 70  
Traveling expenses, field parties, Foremen, etc 	 627 13 

36,213 ■ 28 
Boring Examinations. 

Wages-Foremen, Laborers, etc 	  
Salaries-..Engineersi etc 	  

$5,366  09 
250 00 

5,616 o9 
Preliminary Surveys, Estimates, etc.- 

Salaries-Engineers, etc 	  $7,115 64 
Binding assessment lists 	  
Rent; One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street office. 	 
Sundry supplies 	  

505 43 
so oo 
91 62 

7,362 69 
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Altering, Rebuilding and Improving Receiving Basins, etc.- 
Wages-Laborers, etc 	  
Brick 	  

$816 36 
52 5o 

868 86 
Supplies and Contingencies- 

Sundry supplies and repairs 	  218 97 

BOND ACCOUNTS. 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Repairs to Surface Drains, Van Nest- 

Salaries-Engineers, etc. 	  $52 23 
Salaries-Inspectors 	  88 00 

140 23 

Rebuilding Pipe Sewer, East One Hundred and Thirty-seventh Street- 
Salaries-Engineers, etc. 	  $142 00 
Salaries-Inspectors, etc. 	  128 00 
Paid 	contractors 	  2,874 o6 

3,144 06  
Repairs to Bungay Street Outlet Sewers- 

Wages-Laborers, etc. 	  68 o4 

Rebuilding Downing Brook Drains- 
Salaries-Engineers, etc. 	$491 32 
Salaries-Inspectors  	334 00 
Paid contractors  	1,141 00 

1,966  32  
Drainage, Sewerage District Plans- 

Salaries-Draughtsmen, etc. 	  1,491 05 
Construction of Webster Avenue Relief Sewer- 

Salaries-Engineers, etc. 	  3,658 25 

Street Improvement Fund (Assessment on Property Benefited)- 
Salaries-Engineers, 	etc. 	$10,386 43 
Salaries-Inspectors  	8,752 00 
Paid 	contractors, 	constructing 	sewers 	119,702 34 

138,840 77 
Miscellaneous. 

Construction and Equipment of Court House- 
Inspectors  	$980 oo 
Contractors  	13,65o 00 

14,630 00 

Corporate Stock, Topographical Bureau (Betterment Fund)- 
Erecting tripods, scaffolds, etc., signal towers, furnishing plans, 

supplies, etc 	  

Alterations and Improvement, Eighth District Court- 
Architects' 	fees 	  

Acquisition of Yard Property- 
Webster and Park avenues, from One Hundred and Eightieth street 

to One Hundred and Eighty-first street-Payment to vendor, pur- 
chase price 	  

5,702 34 

169 50 

85,000 00 

Public Baths Fund- 
Architects' fees (Elton avenue bath) 	  1,400 00  

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Salaries and Wages- 

Salaries-Office of Superintendent. 	 $1,631 25 
Wages-Cleaners, mechanics, etc 	  9,494 00  

11,125 25 

Supplies and Repairs- 
Office of Borough President (appropriation of 1904) 	 8 so 

Bureau of Highways 	  $256 73 
Topographical 	Bureau 	  67 21 • 
General-Municipal Building 	  1,447 40 

1,771  34 
Supplies and Contingencies- 

Minor incidental expenses 	  83 40 

Bureau of Public Baths. 
Salaries and Supplies- 

Wages-Attendants, etc.  	$946 5o 
Salaries-Office of Superintendent of Public Buildings 

and Offices  	606 24 
Hardware, lumber, etc. 	244 34 
Towage  	25 00 
Wharfage  	27 78 

1,849 86  
Bureau of Buildings. 

Salaries-Superintendent, 	Secretary, 	Clerks, 	Inspectors, 	etc. 	 27,389 47 

Contingencies and Emegencies- 
Horseshoeing  	 $4o 25 
Searches  	 6 25 
Traveling expenses, Inspectors 	380  75 

427 25 

Total 	requisitions 	  $1,212,638 45 

Cash Received During Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 
Auction Sale-Old paving blocks 	  $2,816 78 
From Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Repaving over 

openings in streets 	  201 00 
Use of steam roller by contractors 	  24 00  
From contractors-To pay wages of City employees engaged on steam 

roller 	  24 00 

Total 	  $3,065 78  

Respectfully, 
JOHN OSBORN, General Bookkeeper. 

Contracts Executed During Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 
Regulating, etc., Bryant avenue, from Westchester avenue to Boston road. 

Contractor-Troy Public Works Company, Utica, N. Y. 
Executed-July to, 1905. 
Surety-The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 

Sewer, Vyse avenue, from Boston road to One Hundred and Seventy-first street. 
Contractor-George M. Dunn, No. 737 East One Hundred and Seventy-first street. 
Executed-July 13, 1905. 
Surety-The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL it, 1906. 	 THE CITY 

Bridge over New York Central and New York and Putnam Rail-
roads at Depot place, West One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street- 

Salaries-Engineers 	  

Bridges, etc., Port Morris Branch, Depression, New York Central and 
Hudson River Railroad- 

Salaries-Engineers, etc.  
	

$1,380 74 
Salaries-Inspectors  	 776 81 
Paid contractors  

	
8,368 5o 

Extension of Bridges.Over Port Morris Branch of New York and Har-
lem Railroad- 

At Elton avenue, One Hundred and Sixty-secondstreet and Wash-
ington avenue: 

Inspectors 	  

Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund- 
Wages-Pavers, Laborers, etc 

	
$2,300 15 

Paid for asphalt repairs 	
3,774 58 

Refund to plumbers 
	

82o 12 
Block filling  

	
74 40  

445,123 96  

4 
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Sewer, Jefferson street, from Morris Park avenue to New York, New Haven and Hart-
ford Railroad. 

Contractor—George M. Dunn, No. 737 East One Hundred and Seventy-first street. 
Executed—July 13, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 

Bridge, Depot place, from New York Central and Hudson River Railroad to West 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. 

Contractor—J. C. Rodgers, No. 328 Lenox avenue. 
Executed—July 19, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 

Regulating, etc., One Hundred and Fortieth street, from a point 550 feet west of 
Cypress avenue. 

Contractor—D. W. Moran, No. 363 Buckhout street. 
Executed—July 25, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 

Regulating, etc., One Hundred and Sixty-second street, from Morris avenue to Sher-
man avenue. 

Contractor—P. J. Kane, No. 933 East One Hundred and Fiftieth street. 
Executed—July 29, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 

Paving (asphalt block), Stebbins avenue, from Dawson street to Westchester avenue. 
Contractor—Barber Asphalt Paving Company, No. 114 Liberty street. 
Executed—July 29, 19o5. 
Sureties—United States Fidelity and Deposit Company and Title Guaranty and 

Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 
Paving, One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, from Third avenue to St. Ann's avenue. 

Contractor—Barber Asphalt Paving Company, No. 114 Liberty street. 
Executed—July 29, 1905. 
Sureties—United States Fidelity and Deposit Company and Title Guaranty and 

Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 
Repaving, Boston road, from Prospect avenue to Southern Boulevard. 

Contractor—Barber Asphalt Paving Company, No. 114 Liberty street. 
Executed—August 29, 1905. 
Sureties—United States Fidelity and Deposit Company and Title Guaranty and 

Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 
Paving, One Hundred and Fifty-first street, from Mott avenue to River avenue. 

Contractor—Helbock & Son, No. 633 Wales avenue. 
Executed—August 4, 1905. 
Surety—United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. 

Paving (asphalt), Hewitt place, from Leggett avenue to Longwood avenue. 
Contractor—Asphalt Construction Company, One Hundred and Thirty-seventh 

street and Madison avenue. 
Executed—August 2, 5905. 
Sureties—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa., and United 

States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. 

Repaving (asphalt), One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, from Third to Bergen 
avenue. 

Contractor—Asphalt Construction Company, One Hundred and Thirty-seventh 
street and Madison avenue. 

Executed—August 2, 5905. 
Sureties—United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company and The Title Guaranty 

and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 

Regulating, etc., Bailey avenue, from Two Hundred and Thirty-third street to 
Fort Independence street. 

Contractor—C. W. Collins, Fordham road and Morris avenue. 
Executed—August 3, 5905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 

Regulating, etc., Parkside place, from Two Hundred and Seventh street to Webster 
avenue and Two Hundred and Tenth street. 

Contractor—Uvalde Asphalt Paving Company, No. t Broadway. 
Executed—August 3, 1905. 
Sureties—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company and National Surety Company. 

Regulating, etc., One Hundred and Eightieth street, from Webster avenue to Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse. 

Contractor—Uvalde Asphalt Paving Company, No. 1 Broadway. 
Executed—August 3, 1905. 
Sureties—National Surety Company and Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of 

Scranton, Pa. 
Regulating, etc., Morris avenue, from St. James Park to Jerome avenue, etc. 

Contractor—Uvalde Asphalt Paving Company, No. 1 Broadway. 
Executed—August 3, 1905. 
Sureties—National Surety Company and The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, 

of Scranton, Pa. 
Regulating, etc., One Hundred and Ninety-sixth street, from Jerome avenue to Marion 

avenue. 
Contractor—Uvalde Asphalt Paving Company, No. 1 Broadway. 
Executed—August 3, 1905. 
Sureties—National Surety Company and The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, 

of Scranton, Pa. 
Regulating, etc., Findlay avenue, from One Hundred and Sixty-fifth to One Hundred 

and Sixty-seventh street, etc. 
Contractor—Thomas Crimmins Contracting Company, No. 444 East Sixty-ninth 

street. 
Executed—August 2, 5905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company, of Scranton, Pa. 

Regulating, etc., One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street, from Cypress to Locust 
avenue. 

Contractor—Charles F. McCabe, No. 582 Fordham road. 
Executed—August I, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Completing sewer, Marmion avenue, from One Hundred and Seventy-seventh to One 
Hundred and Seventy-ninth street. 

Contractor—J. M. Kelly, No. 3472 Third avenue. 
Executed—August 1, 1905. 
Surety—Metropolitan Surety Company. 

Sewer, Brown place, from One Hundred and Thirty-fifth to One Hundred and Thirty-
sixth street, etc. 

Contractor—Walter J. Ford, No. 17 West One Hundred and Third street. 
Executed—August 3, 5905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Bridge approaches, Webster avenue and New York and Harlem Railroads at Two 
Hundred and Twenty-second street. 

Contractor—John J. Hart Company, No. 54 Broad street. 
Executed—August 4, 1905. 
Surety—United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. 

Regulating, etc., One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, from Clay avenue to Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse. 

Contractor—George L. Brown, No. 613 West One Hundred and Forty-sixth 

Executed—August 9, 5905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Regulating, etc., Teller avenue, from One Hundred and Sixty-fourth to One Hundred 
and Seventieth street. 

Contractor—Uvalde Asphalt Paving Company, No. t Broadway. 
Executed—August 9, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Repaving One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, from Third to Morris avenue. 
Contractor—Cunningham & Kearns, No. 434 East Ninety-first street. 
Executed—August 8, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Completing repairs to surface drains at Van Nest. 
Contractor—J. M. Stanton, No. 1341 Webster avenue. 
Executed—August 8, 1905. 
Surety—The Metropolitan Surety Company. 

Sewer, Avenue St. John, Dawson street to Southern Boulevard. 
Contractor—J. M. Stanton, No. 1341 Webster avenue. 
Executed—August 8, 1905. 
Surety—The Metropolitan Surety Company. 

Regulating, etc., Creston avenue, from One Hundred and Sixtieth to One Hundred 
and Seventieth street. 

Contractor—George I. Bailey, No. 1199 Fulton avenue. 
Executed—August 14, 5905. 
Surety—Title Guaranty and Trust Company. 

Street signs and lamp-posts. 
Contractor—Peter J. Constant, No. 4221/2 Gates avenue, Brooklyn. 
Executed—August to, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Sewer, Kelly street, from Prospect to Leggett avenue. 
Contractor—M. J. Leahy, Prospect avenue and Crotona Park. 
Executed—August II, 1905. 
Surety—Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland. 

Extension of bridges over Port Morris Railroad, at Elton avenue, One Hundred and 
Sixty-second street and Washington avenue. 

Contractor—The Snare & Triest Company, No. 143 Liberty street. 
Executed—August 16, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Paving (asphalt block), One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street, from Third avenue 
to St. Ann's avenue. 

Contractor—Barber Asphalt Paving Company, No. 114 Liberty street. 
Executed—August 18, 1905. 
Sureties—United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company and the Title Guaranty 

and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Furnishing clean steam boiler ashes. 
Contractor—Watson Contracting Company, High Bridge. 
Executed—August 25, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Completing, regulating, etc., Jennings street, from Stebbins avenue to West Farms 
road. 

Contractor—Frank Del Balso, No. 1418 Hoe avenue. 
Executed—August 25, 1905. 
Surety—United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. 

Sewer, Walton avenue, between Fordham Landing road and One Hundred and Eighty- 
fourth 'street. 

Contractor—Thomas F. Murray, No. 5870 Jerome avenue. 
Executed—September 7, 1905. 
Surety—The Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa. 

Making repairs to City lamp-posts in the Borough of The Bronx. 
Contractor—Northern Union Gas Company, Webster avenue and One Hundred 

and Seventy-sixth street. 
Executed—August 24, 1905. 
Surety—United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. 

WM. KEARNEY, Chief Clerk. 

Hon. LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President: 

Dear Sir—In accordance with the usual custom, I transmit herewith reports of 
work done in the Highway, Sewer and Topographical Bureaus; also in the Bureau of 
Public Buildings and Offices, during the quarter ending September 3o, 5905. In this 
office the reports, communications, etc., on various subjects amounted to 22,025 items. 

Respectfully, 

JOSIAH A. BRIGGS, 
Chief Engineer of the Borough of The Bronx. 

Office of Chief Engineer, 
Third Avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh Street,1 

November 27, 1905. 	J 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDING SEPTEMBER 3o, 1905. 

SCHEDULE "A." 

Relative to Construction. 

Trap. 	Granite. 
Sheet 

Asphalt 
Block 	Wood Block 

Asphalt. Pavement Brick. Totals. 

2.248 35.684 33.305 11 .947 0.460 1.391 85.235 

3.628 34.484 32.8,5 11.037 0.460 1.391 83.815 

- 1.380 1.200 0.490 0.910 0.000 0.000 1.220 

Total mileage paved on September 3o, zgos 

Total mileage paved on July z, zgos 	 

Taal increase in mileage during quarter 
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In Detail. Contracts in force September 3o, 15)05- 
Regulating, grading, etc 	  
Regulating, paving, etc 	  
Bridges or viaducts 	  
Miscellaneous (street signs and posts) 	  

General Summary of Classes and Quantities of Work. 
Cubic yards earth excavation 	  
Cubic yards rock excavation 	  
Cubic yards filling 	  
Linear feet new curbstone 	  
Linear feet old curbstone 	 
Square feet new flagging 	  
Square feet old flagging 	  
Cubic yards dry rubble masonry 	  
Cubic yards concrete 	  
Cubic yards random ashler 	  
Cubic yards masonry in mortar 	

 

Square feet new bridgestone 	  
Square feet old bridgestone 	  
Square yards new granite block pavement laid 	  
Square yards granite block pavement relaid as foundation 	 
Square yards sheet asphalt pavement laid 	  
Square yards block asphalt laid 	  
Square yards macadam laid 	  
Linear feet guard rail 	  
Pounds iron and steel 	  
Receiving basins rebuilt 	  
Catch basins rebuilt 	  
Manholes built 	  
Linear feet vitrified pipe 	  
Linear feet railroad construction supervised 	  
Linear feet pavement relaid on account of relaying tracks 	  
Linear feet coping 	  
Scows measured 	  
Square yards paved gutters 	  
Drop well 	  

SCHEDULE "B." 

FIELD WORK, SURVEYS AND MEASUREMENTS. 

Construction. 

Grade stakes, linear feet 	  
Wall stakes, linear feet 	  
Curb stakes, linear feet 	  
Cross sections, linear 	feet 	  
Bench marks, length of run 	  
Number of examinations 	  
Number of works 	

 

Preliminary. 

Centre line, linear feet 	  
Cross sections, linear feet 	  
Bench levels, linear feet 	  
Number of examinations 
Number of works 	  

Relative to Field and Office Work. 

Field work-Number of borings 	  
Boring examinations-Linear feet of borings 	 

Relative to Field and Office Work. 

Seventy per cent. payments made 	  
Payments on acceptance, final and retained amounts 	  
Preliminary estimates made and forwarded 	  
Reports made 	  
Working plans completed 	  
General plans completed 	  
Detailed plans completed 	  
Specifications made 	  
Tracings 	  
Blue prints made 	  
Records entered 	  
Assessment lists completed, comprising 1,086 lots and a frontage of 81,383.07 

linear feet 	  
Field books made up 	  
Valuations and statements made 	  
Tracings to accompany same 	  
Assessment lists in progress 	  
Studies 	  
Plans checked 	  
Plans in progress 	  
Assessment lists checked 	  
Engineer's rolls in duplicate, made and forwarded 	  
Inspector's rolls in duplicate made and forwarded 	  

03 
17 

5 Linear Feet. Mites. 

Sheet Asphalt Laid. 

One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-seventh 	street, 	from 	Southern 	Boulevard 	to 

West Farms road 	  
Jackson 	avenue, 	from 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 	street 	to 	One 

Hundred and Fifty-eighth 	street 	  
Lincoln avenue, from One Hundred and Thirty-second street to One Hun- 

dred and Thirty-eighth street 	  

Block Asphalt Laid. 

East One Hundred and Eighty-third street, from Third avenue to Webster 

avenue 	  
Crotona avenue, from Crotona Park to One Hundred and Eighty-seventh 

street 	  
Wales avenue, from St. Joseph's street to East One Hundred and Forty- 

ninth 	street 	  
One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street, from Third avenue to Elton ave- 

nue, 	etc 	  

	

One Hundred and Sixty-second street, from Park avenue to Morris avenue 	 

463.5 

516.7 

1,608.9 

0.09 

0.10 

0.30 

86 

97,839.1 

17571,724450.32  
96,874.8 

316,739 
4,885 
9,617.5 

12,367.6 
1,58o 

262 
35,495 

301,748793 85  
65 

18,272.2 
29,208.2 
26,929 

696.6 
339,600 

2 

3o 
3 

35:90  21  1 ,6002002  

185 
300 

1,925 

2,589.1 0.49 

1,176.0 

150.0 

1,296.5 

1,554.2  

616.8 

0 22 .  

0.03 

0.25 

0.29 

0 	12 .  

4,793.5 0.91 

Linear Feet. 	Miles. Linear Feet. Miles. 

New Granite Block Pavement Laid. 

East One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street, from 
Cypress avenue to East river 	2,551.0 	0.42  

East One Hundred and Eighty-third street, from 

Third 	avenue 	to 	Webster 	avenue 	 242.0 	0.05 
Rider 	avenue, 	from 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 

Thirty-fifth 	street 	to 	East 	One 	Hundred 

and 	Forty-fourth 	street 	2,424 . 4 	 0.46 

One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-second 	street, 	from 

Third avenue to Morris avenue 	1,749.6 	 0.33 

6,967.. 

616.8 

1.32 

0.12  
136,296.2 

4,388.6 

Granite Block Replaced with Other Pavement. 

One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-second 	street, 	from 	Park 	avenue 	to 	Morris 

avenue 	  

Net 	increase 	 6,350.2 1 - 20  

Linear Feet. Miles. 

64,451 
42,666.2 
40,233 

52 
40  

Trap Block Pavement Replaced with Other Pavement. 

Lincoln 	avenue, 	from One 	Hundred 	and 	Thirty-second 	street to 	One 

Hundred 	and 	Thirty-eighth 	street 	  

One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street, from Third avenue to Elton avenue 	 

One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-second 	street, 	from 	Third 	avenue 	to 	Morris 

avenue 	  
Rider avenue, from One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to One Hundred 

and 	Forty-fourth 	street 	  

1,608.9 

1,554.2  

1,749.6  

2,424.4 

0.30 

0.29 

0.33 

0.46 
3,550 

11,956 
7,337. 1  1.38 

81 
45 
27 

161 
19 
to 
12 
30 
21 

289 
if 

II 

24 
28 
27 
6 

51  
26 
5 
4 
3 

13 

Summary of Contracts. 

Contracts in force July 1, 1905- 
Regulating, grading, etc 	  
Regulating, paving, etc 	  
Bridges or viaducts 	  

Contracts executed during quarter ending September 3o, 1905- 
Regulating, grading, etc 	  
Regulating, paving, etc 	  
Bridges or viaducts 	  
Miscellaneous (street signs and posts, and President's order) 

Contracts completed during the quarter ending September 30, 1905 
Regulating, grading, etc 	  
Regulating, paving, etc 	  
Miscellaneous 	(President's order) . 	 

- 

65 
20 

2  

87 

14 
7 
3 
2 

26 

16 
10 

1 

27 

REPORT OF THE OPERATIONS OF THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, DURING THE QUARTER ENDING SEP- 
TEMBER 3o, 1905. 

SCHEDULE "A." 

Financial Statement of Contracts in Force During Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905, on Which Payments Have Been Certified. 
Amount of Seventy Per Cent. Payments. 

Title of Contracts. 
Date of 

Execution. 
Estimated Cost 

of Work. 
Total Amount 

Earned. 
Total Amount 

Retained. 
Total Amount 

Certified. 

Total Amount 
Certified 

During Quarter. 

Grading, etc., Grand Boulevard and Concourse, from East One Hundred and Sixty- 
first street to Mosholu parkway 	  

Regulating, grading, etc., White Plains road, from Morris Park avenue to north 
line of The City of New York 	  

Regulating, grading, etc., Westchester avenue, from the Bronx river to Main street, 
Westchester 	  

Regulating, grading, etc., Tremont avenue (One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street), from Bronx road and West Farms road to Eastern Boulevard 	 

Regulating, grading, etc., Broadway, from Spuyten Duyvil creek at West Two 
Hundred and Thirtieth street, to north line of The City of New York 	 

Regulating, grading, etc., Walton avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy- 
second street to Fordham road 	  

Completing Vyse avenue, from West Farms road to East One Hundred and 
Seventy-second street 	  

Sept. 11, 1902 

July 	9, 1903 

Jan. 	to, 1904 

Oct. 	19, 1904 

Oct. 	19, 1904 

Sept. 29, 1904 

Oct. 	28, 1904 

$1,011,322 50 

420,477 So 

305,350  os 

148,720 00 

1 71 ,197 56 

74,834 40  

23,079 so 

837 1,559 85 

388,867 25 

241,799 00  

47,956  So 

77,800 041 

60,393 50 

18,762 00 

8111,467 96 

56,660 18 

72,539 70 

14,386 95 

23,340 00  

18,128 05 

5,628 6o 

$260,091 89 

332,207 07 

169,259 30 

33,569 55 

54,460 00 

42,275 45 

13,1 33 40  

$26,047 52  

16,702 00 

33,035 50 

14,808 5o 

25,480 00 

16,227 12 

6,945 40 



Constructing bridge across Bronx river at East Two Hundred and Thirty-third 
street  	 Joh 27, 1903 

Regulating, grading, etc., Heath avenue, from Bailey avenue to Fort Independence 
street  	Mar. 6, 1905 

Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, from 
Jerome avenue to Anthony avenue 	Feb. 9, 1 905 

Regulating, grading, etc., Prospect avenue, from Central Park, North, to East One 
Hundred and Eighty-ninth street 	Oct. 17, 1902 

Paving with granite, East One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street, from the west 
side of Cypress avenue to East river 	Nov. lo, 1904 

Regulating, grading, etc., Southern Boulevard, from Boston road at One Hundred 
and Seventy-fourth street to north line of St. John's College Park 	Apr. 28, 1904 

Regulating, grading, etc., Creston avenue, from Burnside avenue to East One 
Hundred and Eighty-fourth street 	Nov. 23, 1904 

Regulating, grading, etc., Anderson avenue, from Jerome avenue to north,  side of 
West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street 	Dec. 8, 1903 

Completing regulating, grading, etc., Fulton avenue, from St. Paul's place to 
East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street 	Mar. 30, 1905 

Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred and Thirty-third street, from 
Southern Boulevard to Cypress avenue 	Mar. 6, 1905 

Regulating, grading, etc., Quarry road, from Third avenue to Arthur avenue 	Feb. 8, 1905 
Regulating, grading, etc., Bryant avenue, from Boston road to East One Hun- 

dred and Eighty-second street 	Feb. 9, 1905 
Regulating, grading. etc., Vyse avenue, from One Hundred and Seventy-second 

street to One Hundred and Eighty-second street 	Jan. i8, 1905 
Constructing bridges and approaches, etc., over Port Morris Branch of the New 

York and Harlem Railroad 	Nov. z, 1904 
Completing regulating, grading, etc., East Two Hundred and Fifth street, from 

Mosholu parkway to Jerome avenue 	Oct. 31, 1904 

Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, from 
Arthur avenue to Southern Boulevard 	Oct. 3, 1904 

Regulating, grading, etc., Villa avenue, from Southern Boulevard to Van Court- 
landt avenue  	Mar. 13, 1905 

Paving with asphalt Crotona avenue, from Crotona Park to East One. Hundred 
and Eighty-seventh street  	Feb. 9, 1905 

Repaving with granite East One Hundred and Fifty-second street, from Third 
avenue to Morris avenue  	Sept. 30, 1904 

Paving with asphalt Longwood avenue, from Southern Boulevard to Hewitt 
place  	Oct. 25, 1904 

Completing regulating, grading, etc., Trinity avenue, from Westchester avenue to 
Dater street  	Mar. ao, 1905 

Regulating, grading, etc., Crotona Park, East, from Central Park, South, to 
Southern Boulevard  	Mar. 8, 1904 

Regulating, grading, etc., East Two Hundred and Sixth street, from Grand Boule- 
vard and Concourse to Mosholu parkway, South 	Apr. 5, 1905 

Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred and Forty-seventh street, from 
Southern Boulevard to Austin place 	Sept. 29, 1 904 

Reregulating, paving, etc., East One Hundred and Sixty-first street, from Elton 
avenue to Grand Boulevard and Concourse 	Oct. 26, 1903 

Paving with macadam Webster avenue, from Gun Hill road (Olin avenue) to 
north line of The City of New York 	Aug. 4, 1904 

Repaving with asphalt Lincoln avenue, from East One Hundred and Thirty- 
second street to East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street 	Oct. 3, 1 904 

Regulating, grading, etc., East Two Hundred and Thirty-third street, from Bronx 
Boulevard to Baychester avenue 	May 16, 1905 

Repaving, etc., Westchester avenue, from Third avenue to Brook avenue, etc 	Oct. 6, 1904 
Regulating, grading, etc., Bryant avenue, from Westchester avenue to Boston 

road  	 July io, 1905 
Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred and Fortieth street, from Cypress 

avenue to Locust avenue 	July 25, 1905 
Paving, etc., Wales avenue, from St. Joseph's street (One Hundred and Forty- 

fourth street) to East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street 	Oct. 31, 1904 
Repaving with asphalt East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street, from Third 

avenue to Elton avenue, etc 	Oct. 27, 1904 
Regulating, grading, etc., Tiebout avenue, from East One Hundred and Eightieth 

street to Fordham road 	May 24, 1 905 
Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street, from Cypress 

avenue to Locust avenue 	Aug. t, 1905 
Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, from Clay 

avenue to Grand Boulevard and Concourse 	 Aug. 9, 1905 
Repaving with asphalt East One Hundred and Sixty-second street, from Park 

avenue to Morris avenue 	Oct. 27, 1904 

Completing Jennings street, from Stebbins avenue to West Farms road 	Aug. 25, 1905 
Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred and Eighty-eighth street, from Park 

avenue to Beaumont avenue 	Sept. 22, 1903 

	

46,18o 4o 	 6,549 90 

	

17,476 55 	 7,381 22 

	

4,535 30 	 2,107 00 

	

24,584 00 	 3,944 50 

	

1 3,097 35 	 4,681 25 

	

39,447 10 	 8,985 20 

	

11,425 12 	 7,485 52  

	

3,946 25 	 1,356 25 

	

15,922 20 	10,054 10 

	

5,070 10 	 2,570 40 

	

2,993 90 	 1,251 o8 

	

2,786 00 	 1,165 so 

	

6,484 10 	 2,55o 10 

	

12,953 50 	 8,368 so 

	

4,247 6o 	 1,144 50 

11,476 85 	 3,801 14 

3,588 90 	 3,588 90 

38,135 30 	 9,482 90 

to.soo 00 	10,500 00 

21,267 40 	21,267 40 

4,018 00 	 4,018 00 

18,998 91 	 2,845 22 

5,355 00 	 5,355 00 

4,181 80 	 1,889 30 

51,996 48 	 9,647 96 

1 3,934 55 	1 3,934 55 

9,708 30 	 9,708 30 

4,41 3 50 	 4,413 SO 

12,516 35 	12,516 35 

2,327 50 	 2,327 50 

2,275 00 	 2,275,0o 

9,206 75 	 9,206 75 

8,200 so 	 8,200 so 

2,842 00 	 2,842 00 

1,249 50 	 1,249 50 

4,606 35 	 4,606 35 

3,755 50 	 3,755 50 

4,163 95 	 4,163 95 

1 7,742  90 	 3,382  75 

71,462-4m, 

35,855 00 

9,195 00 

42,181 50 

19,880 75 

7 1 ,470  00  

27,254 011  

10,694 00 

31,652 00 

11,763 50 

18,591 so 

27,617 00 

34,186 OS 

1 54,741  50 

11,128 40 

23445 30 

15,599 00 

55,145 00 

18,042 50 

34,160 5o 

17,252 20 

34,169 50 

11.924 00 

5,853 50  

63,500 00 

69,859 00 

22,790 OS 

8 1 , 1 45 00 

69,475 25 

34,216 50 

13,912 50 

1 3,447 00 

141087 00 

32,821 00 

21,694 50 

32,374 40 

6,522 50  

9,453 011 

29,064 50 

65,972 011 

24,966 50 

6,479 05 

35,120 00 

18,710 50 

56,353 00 

16,321 6o 

5,637 50 

22,746 00 

7,243 00  

4,277 00 

3,980 00 

9,263 00 

18.505 00 

6,o68 00 

16,395 50 

5,127 00 

54,479 00 

15,000 00 

30,382 00 

5,74o 00 

27,141 30 

7,650 00 

5,974- 00  

63,566 4o 

19,906 50 

13,869 00 

6,305 00 

17,880 50 

3,325 00 

3,250 00 

13,152 50 

11,715 00 

4,060 00 

1,785 00 

6,580 so 

5,365 00 

5,948 50 

25,347 00 

19,791 6o 

7,489 95 

1,945 70 

10,536 00 

5,613 15 

16,905 90 

4,896  48 

1,691 25 

6,823 8o 

2,172 90 

1,283 10 

1,194 00 

2,778 90 

5,551  50 

1,820 40 

4,918 65 

1,538 io 

16,54370 

4,500 00 

9,114 6o 

1,722 00 

8,142 39 

2,295 00 

')1T 	1,792 20 

11,560 92 

5,971 95 

4,16o 70 

1,891 50 

. 5,364 15 

997 50  

975 00 

5,945 75 

3,514 50 

1,218 00 

535 50 

1,974 1 5 

1,609 50 

1 ,784 55 

7,604 10 
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Dos of 	 Total Amount 
Title of Contracts. 	 Execution. 	Estimated Coat 	Total Amount 	Total Amount 	Total Amount 	Certified 

aiWork. 	 Earned. 	 Rartained. 	 Certified. 	During Quarter. 

Total amount of 7o per cent. payments 	$3,462,607 20 	$1,878,724 90 
	

4496,11 7 48 	$1,382,607 42 	4362,819 38 

Amount of Payment on Acceptance, Final Payments and Payments on Retained Amounts. 

Title of Contracts. 
Date of 

Execution. 
Date of 

Completion. 

Approximate 
Variation Between 

Estimated and 	Total Esti- ' 

	

Estimated 	 Actual 	Actual Cost of mate Retained 	 Total Amount 

	

COst of 	 Cost of 	Whole Work 	on Security 	Total Amount 	Certified 
Whole-Work. 	Whole Work. 	Shown in 	for Repairs. 	Certified. During Quarter. 

Percentage. 

Remarks. 

Repaving with asphalt East One Hundred 
and Forty-third street, from Alexander to 
Brook avenue  	Apr. 29, 1897 	July 7, 1897 	81'5,546 00 	515.543 84 	difference 	$ 1 ,554 38 	4 1 3,989 46 	$777 20 	5 Per Cent. Pay- 

slight. 	 meat No. 4. 
Repaving Boston road, from One Hundred 

and Sixty-fifth to One Hundred and Sixty- 
eighth street  	Apr. 22, 1897 	July 17, 1897 	31,310 00 	31 ,496 10 	+0.59 	3,149 61 	28,346 49 	1,547 8i 	5 Per Cent. Pay- 

ment No. 4. 
Regulating, grading, etc., East Two Hundred 

and Third street, from the Grand Boulevard 
and Concourse to Briggs avenue 	July 28, 1904 	May 10, 1905 	8,867 20 	 9,347 55 	+ 5 • 48 	 9,347 50 	3,542  40 	Complete. - 

Regulating, grading, etc., Hoe street, from 
West Farms road to Boston road 	June 23, 1903 	June 26, 1905 	73,271.05 	69,708 66 	-4.86 	 69,708 66 	21,833 96 , Complete. 

Paving with asphalt Webster avenue, from 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street to Pel- 
ham avenue  	Aug. 3i, 1897 	Nov. 18, 1897 	34:243. 15111 	34,1 35 1 8 	--0.31 	5,120 241 	29,014 go 	1,706 75 	5 Per Cent. Pay. 

meat No. 3. 
Regulating, grading, etc., East Two Hundred 

and Fortieth street, from Webster to Vireo 
avenue  	May 18, 19o5 	June - 3e, 1905 	789 50 	 786 34 	--11• 45 	 786 34 	786 34 	Complete. 

Paving with asphalt Park avenue, east side, 
from East One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh to East One Hundred and Eighty- 
third street  	Oct. 3, 1904 	June 24, 1905 	26,55e 25 	26,064 8. 	-1.83 	5,212 96 	20,85, 84 	2,905 24 	5-year guarantee. 

Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred 
and Eighty-second street, from Arthur ave- 
nue to Boston road 	June 29, 1903 	July 7, 1905 	41,406 00 	314400  30 	-9•67 	 37,400  30 	11,272 to 	Complete. 

Repaving One Hundred and Fortieth street, 
from Third avenue to Brook avenue 	Apr. 18, 1899 	July 18, 1899 	22,369 2O 	22,540  35 	+ 0.76 	4,508  07 	18,032 28 	1,127 02 	5 Per Cent. Pay- 

ment No, 2. 
Repaving with asphalt Park avenue, from 

East One Hundred and Sixty-second street 
to East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street. 	Oct. 3, 1904 	June 28, 1 905 	12,020 GO 	11.855 78 	-1.36 	2,371 i6 	9,484 62 	1,446 52 	5-year guarantee. 

Paving with asphalt Jackson avenue, from East 
One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street to East 
One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street 	Oct. 27, 1904 	July 5, 1905 	3,535 05 	 3,518  45 	---15•48 	 703 69 	2,814 76 	2,814 76 	5-year guarantee. 

Regulating, grading, etc. West One Hundred 
and Sixty-third street, from Ogden avenue to 
Woodycrest avenue 	 Oct. 17, 1904 	Jun* 27, 1905 	9,370 75 	 9.142  36 	=2.50 	 9,142  36 	3,836 67 	Complete. 

Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred 	 . 
and Eighty-fifth street, from Washington 
to Third avenue 	Feb. 9, 1905 	July 23, 1905 	2,376 75 	 2,323 69 	-2.23 	 2,323 69 	2,323 69 	Complete. 

Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred 
and Seventy-second street, from Jerome ave-
nue to the Grand Boulevard and Con- 
course  	Aug. 1, 1904 	July 5, ;905 	9,635 50 	100$88 78 	+ 5.53 	 I0,08 78 	4,625 83 	Complete. 

Regulating, grading, etc., Grote street, from 
Belmont avenue to the Southern Boulevard. 	July 26, 1904 	July 15, 5905 	8,782 5, 	 9,438 39 	+7.46 	 9,438 39 	5,469 04 	Complete. 

Repaving and grading Rider avenue, from 
East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth to East 
One Hundred and Forty-fourth street 	Sept. ie, 1954 	July 26, 1965 	26,361 es 	25,854 Al 	--21*7 	r,sss• Se 	a4s5/8 38 	24,478 38 	Complete. 

Additional work at the intersection of Bergen 
avenue and East One Hundred and Forty- 
ninth street  	June 5, isies 	July 27, zoos 	309 35 	 409 35 	 309 35 	309 35 	Complete, P. 0. 

Paving with macadam Webster avenue, from 
the Southern Boulevard to Mosholu parkway 	Sept. 26, 1904 	June 29, 5905 	11,795 00 	1e.149 70 	-5.51 	 tio,189 70 . 	3,137 20 	C01111910te.. 
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Title elf Contracts. 
Bete•if- 

Execution. 
Doer et 

Completion. 

Approximate 
Variation Between 

Estimated and 	Total Esti- 

	

EsOnnweed- 	Actual 	Actual Cost of mate Retained- 	 Total Amount 
Cost of 	 Cost of 	Whole Work 	on Security 	Total Amount 	Certified 

	

Whole Work. 	Whole Work. 	Shown in 	for Repairs. 	Certified. During Quarter. 
Percentage. 

Remarks. 

Paving and grading East One Hundred and 
Fiftieth street, from the Harlem river to 
River avenue  	Mar. 6, 1905 	July 13, 1955 	8,269 no 	 7,335 13 	---11.29 	 208 91 	7,126 22 	2,080 12 	5-year guarantee. 

Repaving Alexander avenue, from the South- 
ern Boulevard to Third avenue 	May 3, t897 	Aug 5, 1897 	43,251  09 	43,862 26 	+ 1.46 	 4,386 23 	39,476 03 	2,793 11 	5 Per Cent. Pay- 

ment No. 4. 
Repaving One Hundred and Thirty-eighth 

street, from Willis avenue to Brown place, 
etc.  	May 7, 1897 	Aug. 5, 1897 	31,662 se 	31,465 44 	-.6.62 	3,146  54 	28,318 go 	1.573 28 	5 Per Cent. Pay- 

ment No. 4. 
Regulating and grading Mosholu parkway, 

South, from Webster avenue to Van Court. 
land avenue, etc 	Feb. 16, 1904 	June 2, 1905 	25,670 00 	25,254 42 	-1.62 	S. X. TOO oo 	25,154 42 	7,388 42 	Complete. 

Regulating and steps, East One Hundred and 
Sixty-ninth street, from Webster to Clay 
avenue  	May 17, 1904 	June 22, 1 905 	6,397 51 	5,991 62 	-6.35 	 5,991 62 	2,586 82 	Complete. 

Paving with asphalt East One Hundred and 
Sixty-seventh street, from the Southern 
Boulevard to West Farms road 	Feb. 14, 1905 	July 3, 1905 	4,346 00 	4,308 87 	--5,99 	 861 77 	3,447 10 	3,447 10 	5-Year guarantee. 

Repaving and grading Tremont avenue, from 
Boston road to Bronx river 	Sept. 3o, 1904 	May 26, 1965 	6,848 se 	 6,20 28 	-8.77 	 345 24 	5,903 04 	1,688 34 	5-year guarantee. 

Paving with macadam Nelson avenue, from 
West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street 
to Boscobel avenue 	Aug. 4, 1964 	Aug. 1, 1905 	15,738 00 	 15.326 48 	--2.62 	 15,326 48 	10,745 68 	Complete. 

Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred 
and Forty-seventh street, from the Southern 
Boulevard to Austin place 	Sept. 29, 1904 	Aug. 15, 1905 	5,835 55 	6,567 35 	+ 2.18 	 6,567 35 	2,385 55 	Complete. 

Repaving Third avenue, from East One Hun- 
dred and Forty-eighth to East One Hundred 
and Fiftieth street 	Sept. 3o, 1904 	July 31, 1905 	14,802 56 	14,667 19 	-4.97 	 779 22 	13,287 97 	13,287 97 	5-year guarantee. 

Repaving College avenue, from Morris avenue 
to One Hundred and Forty-fifth street 	June 4, 1897 	Aug. 16, 1897 	9,343 51/ 	9,264 93 	-11• 84 	 926 49 	8,338  44 	463 24 	5 Per Cent. Pay- 

ment No. 4. 
Regulating, grading, etc., Evelyn place, from 

Jerome to Aqueduct avenue, East 	May 9, 1905 	Aug. 24, 1965 	7,387 75 	7,849 58 	+6.25 	 7,849 58 	6,483 13 	Complete. 
Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred 

and Eighty-ninth street, from Park avenue 
to the Southern Boulevard 	Sept. 22, 1903 	Sept. 7, 1905 	29,335 25 	26,640 59 	.9. IS 	 26,640 59 	12,549 59 	Complete. 

Repaving East One Hundred and Thirty- 
fifth street, from St. Ann's to Cypress 
avenue  	Dec. 3o, 1897 	Sept. 26, 1898 	8,954 se 	9,066 66 	+1.26 	1,36e es 	7,706 66 	453 33 	5 Per Cent. Pay- 

ment No. 3. 
Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred 

and Eighty-first street, from Third avenue 
to Boston road 	Jan. 9, 1903 	July 27, 1905 	39,983 80 	37,801  74 	-5.46 	 37,801  74 	11,895 44 	Complete. 

Regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred 
and Sixty-fourth street, from Morris avenue 
to East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street. 	Sept. 6, 1904 	July 17, 1905 	 8,649 90 	8,571  58 	-6.-ee 	 8,571  58 	3,580 23 	Complete. 

Regulating, grading, etc., Clay avenue, from 
Park to Webster avenue 	Oct. 15, 1902 	Aug. 16, 1905 	74,757 52 	70,620 77 	-5.53 	 70,620 77 	26,368 8o 	Complete. 

Regulating, grading, etc., Morris avenue, east 
side, from the New York and Harlem Rail-
road to the Grand Boulevard and Con- 
course 	Dec. 2, 68e7 	Nov. /6, 1 904 	132,785 es 	1 79,061  79 	• +34,85 	2,298 00 	176,763 79 	85.351 84 	Complete. 

Repaving with asphalt Bergen avenue, from 
East One Hundred and Forty-seventh street 
to Brook avenue 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Aug. 14, 1963 	13,533 00 	 13,074 94 	-±-0.32 	 13,074 94 	469 70 	Complete. 

Repaving East One Hundred and Forty-ninth 
street, from Bergen to Brook avenue, etc. 	Feb. 2, 1903 	Dec. 14, 19123 	37,761 00 	37,528  90 	-0. 64 	 37,528 90 	1 ,587 37 	Complete. 

Regulating, grading. etc., Concord avenue, 
from East One Hundred and Forty-first 
to Kelly street 	NOV. IS, 1903 	Jan. 20, 1905 	34,014 00 	34,199 29 	+ 0 . 54 	 34,1 99 29 	. 	300 oo 	Complete. 

Paving and grading East One Hundred and 
Forty-first street, from Cypress to Locust 
avenue  	Jan. 	5, 1904 	July 30, 1904 	21,786 oer 	21,412 82 	-1.71 	 21,4/2 82 	4,012 27 	Complete. 

Paving with asphalt Wendover avenue, from 
Third avenue to Crotona Park 	Jan. 4, 1904 	Aug. 6, 1 904 	4,712  SS 	4,719 57 	+0.17 	 4,719 57 	943 91 	Complete. 

Paving and grading Home street, from Inter- 
vale to Westchester avenue 	Oct. 26, 1903 	Aug. 11, 1904 	20,145 05 	19,395 66 	=3.72 	 19,395 66 	 789 82 	Complete. 

Repaving Eagle avenue and One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street 	June 2, 1904 	Aug. 1 5, 1904 	865 83 	 1,003 94 	+ 1 5 . 53 	 1,003 94 	200 79 	Complete. 

Paving and grading Park avenue, from East 
One Hundred and Thirty-fifth to East One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street 	June 3, 1904 	Sept. 7, 1904 	15,278 56 	15,525 13 	+1.61 	 1 5,52 5 13 	621 95 	Complete. 

Regulating and grading Park avenue, from 
Pelham to Tremont avenue 	July 6, 1901 	Oct. 14, 1904 	54,525 on 	54,686 83 	+ 0.29 	S. R. too 00 	54,586 83 	2,654 77 	Complete. 

Total of payments on acceptance, final and retained amounts 	$1.013,665 58 $1,040,625 ST 	 +2.66 $38,458  35 	$1,002,167 16 $297,991 88  

          

• This increase of percentage is due to settlement in filling a soft morass for which contractor was allowed pay, under opinion of Corporation Counsel, 

      

   

Recapitulation. 

      

          

          

Total Amount 	Total Amount 
Earned. 	 Retained. 

Total Amount 
Certified Dur- 
ing Quarter. 

$362,819 38 

297,991 0S 

$660,811 26 

Total Amount of 	 Estimated Cost. 

7o per cent. payments 
	

$3,462,607 20 

Payments on acceptance, final and retained amounts 
	 1,013,665 58 

Grand Total 	$4,476,272 78 

	

$1,878,724 90 	$496,117 48 

	

1,040,625 51 	38,458  35 

$2,919,350 4 1 	$534,574 83 

Total Amount 
Certified. 

$1,382,607 42 

1.002,167 16 

$2,384,774 58 

Respectfully submitted, 

S. C. THOMPSON, Engineer of Highways. 

SCHEDULE "A." 

RELATIVE TO CONSTRUCT/MC 

t. Statement of Contracts in Force. 

In the Matter of 70 Per Cent. Parments'Certified During Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 

Title of Contract. 

	

Estimated 	Total Amount 

	

Date of 	 Cost of 	Earned by 

	

Execution. 	Whole Work. 	Contractor. 
3o Per Cent. 

Retained. 

Total 	Amount 
Amount 	Certified Dur- 

Certified as 	ing Quarter 
Due to 	as Due to 

Contractor. 	Contractor. 

Broadway outlet, front City line to Riverdale avenue, etc 	Dee. 13, 1899 	$804,265 9 1 	$704,833 39 	$111,450 02 	.$593,383 37 	$28,882 24 

Bronx terrace (temporary sewers), between Fifth street and Fourteenth street, etc., etc 	Nov. 18, 1903 	104,918 00 	48,845 00 	14,653 50 	34,191  50 	10,324 41 
Adams place (temporary sewers), between Columbus avenue and property of New York, New Haven 

and Hartford Railroad Company, etc 	Nov. 30, 1903 	32,005 00 	21,425 00 	6,427 50 	14,997 50 	2,159 so 
Drains or sewers in East Two Hundred and Thirty-third street, between Webster avenue and 

Napier avenue, etc 	May 25, 1 904 	123,587 50 	103,379 50 	31,013 85 	72,365 65 	14,410 20 
Timp_son place, from East One Hundred and Forty-fourth street (St. Joseph street), to East One 

Hundred and Forty-seventh street 	Sept. to, 1904 	5,882 00 	1,970 75 	594 23 	1,379 52 • 
Ryer avenue, between Burnside avenue and East One Hundred and Eighty-third street, with 

branches, etc 	Sept. 23, 1904 	51,933 36 	28,207 40 	8,462 22 	19,745 18 	9,884 64 
Morris avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to East One Hundred and Seventieth 

street  	Oct. 17, 1904 	54,052  24 	39,582 58 	11,874 77 	27,707 81 	16,519 58 
Grand Boulevard and Concourse, from East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street to Xingsbridge 

road  	Oct. 11, 1904 	17,309 44 	15,216 24 	4,564 87 	10,651 37 	4,785 43 
East One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street (rebuilding), between Willow avenue and Waintat 

avenue  	Dec. 17, 1904 	8,577 50 	6,227 go 	,,868 37 	4,359 53 	2,874 o6 

Wendover avenue, between Boston road and Crotona Park, East; and in Crotona Park, East, etc 	Jan. ao, 1905 	17,708 58 	3,458  38 	1,037 51 	2,42o 87 	1,1 73 46  
West Two Hundred and Thirty-third street, between Broadway and Bailey -avenue; and in Bailey 

avenue, etc 	 • 	
Feb. t6, r9o5 	30,189 •6 	16,821 so 	5,046  3e 	11,774 70 	7,133 70  

Fort Independence street, between Miley avenue and Heath avenue 	Mar. 1, 1905 	11,162 oe 	6,4 1 9 00 	1 ,925 70 	4,493 30 	4,493 30  

Boston road, between Southern Boulevard and East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 	Mar. 6, 1905 	30,237 CO 	 5,577 00 	1,673 to 	3,903 90 	1,333 50 
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Title of Cestreet. 
Date of 

Execution. 

Estimated 
Cost of 

Whole Work. 

Total Amount 
Earned by 	3o Per Cent. 
Contractor. 	Retained. 

Total 
Amount 

Certified as 
Due to 

Contractor. 

Amount 
Certified Dur-
ing Quarter 
as Due to 
Contractor. 

Lisbon place, between Mosholu parkway, South and East Two Hundred and Fifth street; and in East 
Two Hundred and Fifth street, etc 	  

East One Hundred and Sixty-second street, between Prospect, Westchester and Stebbins avenues 	 

Locust street (temporary), between White Plains road and Elm avenue, etc. etc 	  
Clay avenue, between East One Hundred and Seventy-third street and East One Hundred and 

Seventy-sixth street 	  

Jennings street, between Southern Boulevard and Hoe avenue, etc 	  

l'arkview place, from Tee Taw avenue to West One Hundred and Ninetieth street 	  

Drainage street, from Boone (street) avenue to Longfellow (street) avenue, etc 	  

Improving Downing brook drain, from Tremont avenue to East One Hundred and Eightieth street 	 
Cutting 75 circular holes 2 feet in diameter in flagstone covers of receiving basins and placing 75 

cast-iron covers on same, etc., in White Plains avenue, from Morris street to City line. 
(President's order.) 	  

Vyse avenue, between Boston road and East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 	  
Jefferson street (temporary sewer), between Morris Park avenue and property of New York, New 

Haven and Hartford Railroad Company 	  
Brown place, between East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and East One Hundred and Thirty-

sixth street, and between East One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street and East One Hundred and 
Thirty-seventh street 	  

Completing Marmion avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street to a point about 
130 feet north of East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street 	  

Completing necessary repairs to the surface drains at Van Nest 	  

Avenue St. John, between Dawson street and the Southern Boulevard 	  

Kelly street, between Prospect avenue and Leggett avenue 	  

Walton avenue, between Fordham Landing road and East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street 	 

Totals 

Mar. 30, 1905 3,744 00 

Apr. 	4, 1905 3,363 50  

Apr. 	10. 1905 5,683 25 2,369 00 710 70 1,658 3o 1,658 30 

Apr. 	11, 1905 9.183 51 1,749 88 524 96 1,224 92 1,224 92 

Apr. 	19, 1905 12,180 00 2,293 40 688 02 1,605 38 7,605 38 

May 	5, 19o5 9,896  so 2,053 00 615 90 1,437 10  1,437 10 

May 24, 1905 6,865 00 1,974 00 592 20 1,381 8o 1,381 8o 

May 24, 1905 10,701 25 1,630 00 489 00  1,141 00 1,141 00 

July 	3, 1905 375 00 

July 	13, 1905 6,671 11 

July 	13, 1905 3,083 20 

Aug. 	3, 1905 4,41 5 00 

Aug. 	1, 1905 3,999 00 t 	 

Aug. 	8, 1905 14,135 05 

Aug. 	8, 1905 5,424 09 

Aug. 	11, 1905 9,957 25 

Sept. 	7, 1905 6,5ot 00 

$1,407,999 24 $1,014,032 42 $204,209 72 1$800,822 70 $112,422 52 

• 

• Including special payment mad! of $100,000 on account of money retained. 
Includes special payment. 

f Declared abandoned on September 25, 1905. 

In the Matter of Payments on Acceptance and Final Payments Certified During Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 

Title of Contract. 
Date of 

Execution. 
Date of 

Completion. 

Farragut 	street 	outlet 	completion, 	from 	East 	river 	to 	Hunt's 
Point road, etc.• 	  Oct. 29, 1899 Mar. 14, 1902 

Clifford place, between Jerome avenue and Walton avenue, etc 	 Sept. zo, 1904 Dec. 31, 1904 
White Plains road (temporary), from Fifteenth avenue to De- 

ana avenue, etc 	  Jan. 	31, 	1902 Dec. 28,  1904 
Receiving basins. 	etc., 	northwest 'corner 	of 	Rider 	avenue 	and 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-first 	street, 	and 	southeast 
corner of East One Hundred and 	Fortieth street 	(Presi- 
dent's order) 	  June 24,1905 July 7, 1905 

Receiving basin, etc., southwest and southeast corners of Park 
avenue, 	East, 	and 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eighty-ninth 
street (Welch street) 	(President's order) 	  June 24, 1905 July 29,  1905 

Receiving basins, etc., southwest and southeast corners of East 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street and Clay avenue, and 
northeast corner 	of East One 	Hundred and 	Sixty-eighth 
street, 	etc., 	etc 	  Dec. 	8, 1904 July 29, 1905 

Buchanan place, between Jerome avenue and Aqueduct avenue, 
East 	  Sept. 13, 1904 Sept. 1, 1905 

Unnamed street south of One Hundred and Seventy-third street 
and between Webster avenue and Clay avenue, etc 	 May 24, 1905 Sept. 5, 1905 

Total 

Approximate 
Variation Amount 

Estimated Actual Between Amount Amount Certified Dur- 
Cost of Cost of Estimated Retained as Certified as ing Quarter as 

Whole Work. Whole Work. and Actual Security for Due to Due to 
Cost Shown 
in Per Cent. 

Repairs. Contractor. Contractor. 

$331,733 00  $361,027 04 +8.11 $40,570 94 $320,456 10 

7,693 45 8,213 96 +6.34 t250 00 7,963 96 

83,075 00 82,900 35 -0.21 82,900 35 $4,938 32 

465 00 465 00 465 00 465 00 

215 00 215 00 215 00 215 00 

2,098 88 2,098 07 -0.04 2,098 07 2,098 07 

10,432 so 11,453 39 +8.91 
11,453 39 3,805 89 

2,889 84 2,858 02 -1.11 2,858 02 2,858 02 

$438,602 67 $469,230 83 +6.53 $40,820 94 $428,409 89 $14,380 30 

• In litigation. 

2. Summary of Contracts (Including District East of Bronx River). 

Executed During 
In Force June 3o, Quarter Ending Sep- 	Total. 

1905. 	 terriber 

Number of Contracts. Sewers. 
Receiving 

Basins. Sewers. 
Receiving 

Basins. 
Receiving 

Sewers. 	Basins. 

Completed during the quarter 	 

In progress at end of quarter end- 
ing September 30, 1905 	 

•Under six months' repairs 	 

Totals 	  

2 

21 

2 

I 

7 

2 3 

28 

i 

1 

25 I 7 3 29 1 

• Includes Farragut street outlet sewer, completion, etc. (in litigation). 

One (1) retained amount payment was made on account of contract under six 
months' repairs. 

One (I) work executed during the quarter was declared abandoned on September 
25, 1905, and therefore taken out of total of contracts in force. 

3. General Summary of Classes and Quantities of Work (Exclusive of District East 
of Bronx River). 

Brick Sewers- 

Linear feet of brick sewer, double, 15 feet by 9 feet 2% inches 	 105.64 
Linear feet of brick sewer, double, 13 feet by 8 feet 7% inches 	 275 
Linear feet of brick sewer, 4 feet 9 inches diameter 	  190 
Linear feet of brick sewer, 4 feet 6 inches diameter 	  293 
Linear feet of brick sewer, 4 feet diameter 	  1,679 
Linear feet of brick sewer, 3 feet diameter 	  28o 
Linear feet of brick sewer, 2 feet 6 inches diameter 	  462 

Total length of brick sewers, linear feet.. 	  	 3,284.64 

Pipe Sewers- 

Linear feet of i8-inch pipe sewer 	  1,435. 10 
Linear feet of i5-inch pipe sewer 	  2,154.96 
Linear feet of 12-inch pipe sewer 	  5,274.20  

Total length of pipe sewers, linear feet 	  9,864.26  

t Special. 

Spurs for house connections 	  1,625 
Manholes, complete 	  125 
Receiving basins, complete 	  23 
Catch basins, complete 	  
Cubic yards of rock excavated 	  
Cubic yards of concrete, extra 	  
Cubic yards of rubble masonry in mortar 	  

15,524 
2,045 

113 
Cubic yards of broken stone in place 	  
Feet (B. M.) of timber for foundation 	  

496  
81,219 

Feet (B. M.) of timber as sheeting 	  34,428  
Linear feet of piles, below caps, etc 	  18,200 
Linear feet of 6-inch to i8-inch drain pipe 	  21 

District East of Bronx River. 
Pipe Sewers- 

Linear feet of 18-inch pipe sewer 	  
Linear feet of t2-inch pipe sewer 	  

376 
4,086 

Linear feet of 	8-inch pipe sewer 	  113 
Linear feet of 	6-inch pipe sewer 	  85o 

Total length of pipe sewer, linear feet 	  5,425 

Spurs for house connections 	  325 
Manholes, complete 	  
Cubic yards of rock excavated 	  

5 
2,433 

Cubic yards of rubble masonry in mortar 	  345 
Linear feet of 12-inch vitrified pipe laid in drain 	  540  
Linear feet of 	6-inch vitrified pipe as risers for house connections 	 225 

4. Mileage of Sewers. 

West of 	East of 
Bronx River, 	Bronx River, 
Permanent. 	Temporary. 

Totals. 

Mileage of sewers, September 3o, 1905 	200.249 31 .882 232.131 

Mileage of sewers, June 3o, 1905 	197.759 30.854 228.613 

Total mileage of sewers built during the quarter 	2.49 1.028 3.518  

5. 	Number of Receiving Basins. 

Total number of receiving basins, September 3o, 1905 	  2,584 
Total number of receiving basins, June 3o, 1905 	  2,561 

Total number of receiving basins built during the quarter 23 
IMALIONME711=1 
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SCHEDULE "B." 

RELATIVE TO FIELD AND . OFFICE WORK. 

I. Field Work-Surveys and Measurements. 
Works under construction 	  43 

Measurements given on centre line, linear feet 	  31,018 
Number of grades given 	  2,630 
Rock sections taken, linear feet 	  
Cubic yards of rock calculated 	  

10,756 
20,289 

Final examinations made 	  13 

Receiving basins examined and elevations taken 	  18 
Manholes examined and elevations taken at flow line and head 	  31  
Linear feet on centre line 	  13,616 

Six months' examination made 	  

Receiving basins examined 	  - 	• 
Manholes examined 	  229 
Linear feet on centre line 	  24,692 

Preliminary surveys made for new work 	  II 
Lines run, linear feet 	  19,381 
Linear feet, levels taken 	  16,262 
Linear feet, centre line 	  19,381 

Preliminary Survey in Progress for Unionport and Westchester Sewerage System. 
Measurement on centre line of work staked out, linear feet 	  68,673 
Lentgh of traverse, including length on centre line, linear feet 	  70,287 
Number of angles in traverse 	  82 
Linear feet of levels taken 	  28,715 
Bench run, miles 	  2 

Office Work of Field Parties. 

Preliminary estimates made 	  16 
Spurs entered on plans and in field books, number 	  1,659 
Rock plotted on plans, linear feet 	  7,441  
Spur maps forwarded 	  5 
Progress maps (4) colored and indicated, linear feet 	  11,325 
Progress maps (3) colored and indicated, linear feet 	  7,316 

2. Field Work-Boring Examinations. 
Proposed works, sewers, etc 	To 

Number of soundings or borings taken  	4,221 
Aggregate depth of soundings or borings taken in feet 	  38,289 

In addition there were eight (8) test pits dug on work of soundings for proposed 
sewers, one each in Beck street and Hoe street, and six in connection with Unionport 
and Westchester sewers, aggregating 96 cubic yards. 

3. Office Work. 
Preliminary plans, with estimates and valuations, completed 	16 
Preliminary plans in progress  	3 
Contract plans completed  	9 
Contract plans in progress  	3 
Assessment lists, completed in duplicate, with 43 property maps 	II 
Assessment lists in progress  	2 
Field books prepared for preliminary surveys  	13 
Field books prepared for construction work  	7 
Record plans completed  	21 
Record plans in progress  	2 
Drainage maps and copies prepared  	12 
Sketches for temporary drain connections  	9 
Plan of drain connection completed  	i 
Design prepared, for rebuilding sewer in East One Hundred and Forty-ninth 

street  	I 

Completed- 
Study maps (tracings) area south of Lafayette avenue and Sewerage Dis- 

trict No. 34 
	

2 
Map for field party (blue print) area south of Lafayette avenue, etc 

	
I 

Map for field party, Sections Nos. 48 and 49 
	

2 

Tracings for filing, Sewerage Districts 33H4, 3314 and 33K4 
	

3 
Estimate of area Brook avenue watershed 

	
I 

Investigation, redesign and report on Sewerage District No. 34 
	

I 
Investigation and redesign of sewer in East One Hundred and Sixty- 

fifth street, Jerome avenue to Carroll place, etc 	  
Investigation and redesign of sewer in East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 

street, Morris avenue to Findlay avenue, etc 	  
Investigation of sewer in East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, 

Jerome avenue to Walton avenue, etc 	  
Investigation of sewer in Nindham place, between Kingsbridge road and 

Kingsbridge terrace, etc 
	

I 
Preliminary estimate for sewer across New York Central Railroad yards, 

from Brook avenue to Courtlandt avenue, and in East One Hundred 
and Sixty-third street, etc 	  

Redesign and preliminary estimate for Sewerage District 33K4 	  
Preliminary survey for sewer across New York Central Railroad yards, etc 	 

Preliminary survey and examination for preliminary estimate for Sewerage 
District 331(4 	  

In Progress 

Study profile, Bronx river sewer 	  

Record of plans and designs of trunk sewers 	  
Study maps, 8 of district along Bronx river and 2 of City Island 

	
IO 
I 

I 
Tracing for filing for City Island 

	
I 

5. Preparation of Plans for Storm Relief Tunnel Sewer. 

Completed- 
Calculations and studies on details, linear feet 	  6,896 
Calculations, studies, etc., of size and most economical section, linear feet 	 6,896 
Check calculations on general design, etc., linear feet   6,896 

In Progress- 
Establishing a line of benches. 
Independent line of check levels from High Bridge to Wendover avenue. 
Setting permanent stakes controlling centre line between Harleri river and Morris 

avenue. 
6. Payments, Pay7rolls, Etc., Prepared and Forwarded. 

Seventy per cent. payments 	  
Payments on acceptance 	  
Payment on acceptance, account of supplies, hardware, rubber hose, etc 

Partial payments, account of timber, etc 	  
Retained amount payment 	1 
Pay-rolls, weekly  	28 
Pay-rolls, monthly (including 3 supplementary) 	6 
Pay-rolls, monthly, account of private contracts 	 . 	15 
Pay-rolls, weekly, account of private contracts 	 . 	43 
Specifications for 9 contracts at public letting 	Si 
Forms of bids for 9 contracts at public letting 	  225 
Specifications for 1 President's order 	2 

7. Cement Tests During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 

	

Rosendale 
	

Portland 

	

Cement. 	Cement. 	Totals. 

Number of barrels represented by samples taken 	  1,867 5,540 7,407 

Tests made 	  338  590 928 

Number of barrels accepted 	  1,848  5,404 7,252 

Number of barrels rejected 	  1 9  136 155 

BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

Report with Reference to Local Improvements for Sewers, Receiving Basins, Etc., 
Borough of The Bronx, Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 

No. Amount. 

I. The total amount authorized for these purposes 	  4 $152,000 00 
2.  The amount let on contract 	  I2 108,935 01 
3.  The amount of contract work completed 	  5 17,089 48  
4. The 	amount 	of contract 	work certified 	to 	the Board of 

Assessors 	 ,  1 1 129,182 06 
The amount of contract work not so certified 	  9 90,238 76 

• Contract works in progress on September 30, 1905, with esti- 
mated cost of the same 	  29 1,404,000 24 

SCHEDULE "C." 

RELATIVE TO MAINTENANCE OF SEWERS AND DRAINS. 

Statement of Various Classes of Work Performed. 
Linear feet of sewer cleaned 	  36,651 
Linear feet of sewer examined 	  20,87o 
Receiving basins examined 	  57 
Receiving basins cleaned 	  507 
Receiving 	basins 	repaired 	  18 
Receiving basin heads set 	  4 
Receiving basin covers 	set 	  2 
Catch basins cleaned 	  13 
Catch basins 	repaired 	 •  	 I 
Catch basins built 	  3 
Manholes 	rebuilt 	  1 
Manholes raised 	  23 
Manholes lowered 	  1 
Manhole covers set 	  1 
Manhole covers reset 	  8 
Manhole heads set 	  1 
Manhole heads reset 	  3 
Manholes altered 	  7 
Manholes 	repaired 	  15 
Manhole pans cleaned 	  4,989 
Linear feet of culverts, drains and ditches cleaned, repaired and built 	 7,855 
Linear feet of box and pipe drains cleaned, repaired and laid 	  2,353 
Linear feet of open drains cleaned 	  19,700 
Linear feet of sewer pipe laid 	  36 
Linear feet of planking 	  94 
Feet (board measure) of sheeting and shoring 	  566 
Linear feet of sheeting and shoring 	  367 
Cubic feet of excavating and filling in 	  80,169 
Loads of dirt removed (carting; etc.) 	  1,473 
Loads of stone (carting, etc.) 	  48  
Square feet of repaving 	 136 
Linear feet of centres removed 	  32 
Blue stones cut for catch basins 	  6 

Respectfully submitted, 
CHARLES H. GRAHAM, 

Engineer in Charge Sewers, The Bronx. 

Sir-In accordance with your instructions I have the honor to submit the following 
report of work done under my charge during the months of July, August and Septem-
ber, 1905. 

The Topographical Bureau of the President of the Borough of The Bronx is 
charged with the following duties: 

I. To make the topographical surveys, computations, maps or plans and profiles 
and reports in connection with the following three (3) divisions of work: 

(a) The preparation of a design for the street system in those parts of the bor-
ough where a design is not adopted as yet, and the making of surveys. maps, etc., show-
ing changes of adopted street systems and grades ; also the preparation of three copies 
for filing of all matters which have been adopted by the Local Boards or approved by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

(b) The actual demarcation on the ground by monument stones and copper bolts 
of the lines of adopted avenues, streets, public squares, places, etc., and the protection 
of the same when improvements are being made. 

(c) The making of surveys, searches, maps, technical descriptions, profiles, etc., 
for the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in the matter of acquiring title 
by the City to avenues, streets and other public property. 

2. To keep in custody the records and maps of all matters pertaining to work 
tinder the jurisdiction of the Topographical Bureau; also keeping in custody all maps 
filed in relation to the Borough of The Bronx under the Department of Public Parks, 
the Commissioner of Street Improvements of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards and the President of the Borough of The Bronx. 

3. To make examinations. maps and reports on miscellaneous matters referred 
by the Chief Engineer of the Borough of The Bronx. 

(a). Preparation of the Design of a Street System, Maps Showing Changes of 
Adopted Street Systems, etc. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on May 29. 1903, approved a tentative 
plan of fhe street system, east of the Bronx river, which amended previously filed 
plans and laid out streets over such areas which had not been taken up. 

4. Preparation of Sewerage District Plans. 

33 
5 

Office of Topographical Engineer. 	 .1 
1 	 One Hundred and Seventy-seventh Street and Third Avenue, 

New York, October 2, 1905. 	J 

Mr. JOSIAH A. BRIGGS, Chief Engineer of the Borough of The Bronx : 
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A resolution was passed as follows : 
Resolved, That the President of the Borough of The Bronx cause to be prepared 

for submission to this Board, in suitable sections and drawn to a larger scale, three similar 
copies of the Adopted General Plan of the Street System for certification and filing in 
the manner required by law, showing as nearly as possible in a general way the nature 
and extent of the proposed changes and amendments, laying out and extending of 
streets, roads, avenues, squares or places. 

Sections 31 and 33, which were forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment on April 29, 1905, and April 52. 1905, were approved by said Board on September 
22, 5905, and copies for filing will be prepared. 

The three copies for filing of section 32 are made, but have not been filed as yet. 
These maps give the side lines of blocks, grades and all necessary information re-

quired for the legal opening of such streets. 
Computations and maps in relation to amendments and new sections, namely, 29, 33, 

35, 37. 38. 43 and 46. were progressed. 
Computations to establish the intersections of avenues and streets with the pro-

posed New York. Westchester and Boston Railway and the New York and Port Chester 
Railroad, were made. 

The fixture sheets, which show the relation between the new street system and 
existing street lines and property lines by dimensions and co-ordinates, were progressed. 

Computations were also made for all the changes or establishing of new street 
lines, grades, etc., which had been before the Local Boards, and for which maps were 
forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for adoption and filing. 	• 

The following is a tabular statement of office work in relation to computations: 

Office Work. 

No. of 
Length 
in 	feet. 

Section 	29. 
Other points calculated 	  
Monument co-ordinates calculated 	  

I 
3 .... 

Total length of final side and monument lines 3,740 
Courses checked by traverses  52 . 	. 	. 	. 

Length of traversed courses 	  1,630 
Length of streets involved 	  1,200 

Section 	33. 
Total length of final side and monument lines 4,430  

Section 	35. 
Monument co-ordinates calculated 	  2 

Total length of final side and monument lines 	  
Courses checked by traverses 	  2 

Length of traversed courses 

Section 37. 
Property points calculated 	  I I 

22725589567:::  

Other points calculated 	  65 
Monument co-ordinates calculated 	  
Total length of final side and monument lines 	  

32 
. 	. 4l•  

Courses checked by traverses 	  40 .... 
Length of traversed courses 	  
Length of streets involved 	  10,300 

Section 	38. 
Other points calculated 	  
Monument co-ordinates calculated 	  
Total length of final side and monument lines 	  
Courses checked by traverses 	  
Length of traversed courses 	  
Length of streets involved 	  

Section 	43. 
Monument co-ordinates calculated 	  
Total length of final side and monument lines 	  
Courses checked by traverses  

23 
37 
.. 
14 
• •  

2I 

30 

• • 	• 	• 
. 	. 	. 	. 

75,000  

. 17,704 
27,i600 

. 	. 	. 	. 
32,540 

...• 

Section 	46. 
Total length of final side and monument lines 	• 2,870 

New York. Westchester and Boston Railway. 
Other points calculated 	  46 
Total length of final side and monument lines 	  67.,E164; 
Courses checked by traverses 	  tit; .... 
Length of traversed courses 	  
Length of streets involved 	  2164,8 52505  

New York and Portchester 
Other points calculated 	  22 
Courses checked by traverses 	  40  . 	. 	. 	. 
Length of traversed courses 	  28,450 
Length of streets involved 	  18.940 

Summary in Relation to Sections of the Final Maps. 
Property points calculated 	  II 

Other points calculated 	  

	

 	157 
Monument co-ordinates calculated 	  95 
Total length of final side and monument lines 	  219,960 
Courses checked by traverses 	 218 
Length of traversed courses 	  96,743 
Length of streets involved 	  74.790 

Additional Computations Were Made For. 

1. Exterior street and intersecting streets, from Fordham road to West One 
Hundred and Ninety-second street, between the New York Central and Hudson River 
Railroad and the Harlem river. 

2. Change of the street system in connection with the closing of Cromwell's creek. 
south of East One Hundred and Sixty-first street. 

3. Change of block at Bergen avenue and Willis avenue. 
4. Change of line at East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street and Beaumont 

avenue. 
5. The laying out of Castle Hill avenue at the intersection of Westchester avenue. 
6. Laying out of Zerega avenue, from Westchester creek and the East river to 

West Farms road. 
7. Easement in Rae street, from German place to Brook avenue. 
8. Laying out of Trafalgar place, from East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street 

to East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street. 
9. Laying out North street, from Walton avenue to Morris avenue. 
A number of petitions were received by the Local Boards for amendments to the 

filed maps; on some of them action was taken, and maps were forwarded for con-
sideration and adoption. 

They were as follows: 
I. Map or plan showing the widening of Jerome avenue, from Came:on place to 

East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street. 
2. Sketch showing location of a circular plot, 30 feet in diameter, at Prospect 

avenue and Boston road. 
3. Sketch showing the proposed change of lines showing the full block bounded 

by Third avenue, St. Ann's avenue and Fast One Hundred and Fifty-ninth street. 
4. Map or plan showing change of line at the southwest corner of Third avenue 

and St. Ann's avenue. 

5. Sketch showing the proposed extension of Popham avenue, from Montgomery 
avenue to junction of Andrews avenue and Tremont avenue. 

6. Map or plan showing the widening of Bronx Park, East (legally opened as 
White Plains road), from White Plains road to Bronx and Pelham parkway. 

7. Map or plan showing the laying out and the grades of West One Hundred and 
Ninety-second street, between the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad and 
the Harlem river. 

8. Map showing the locating, laying out and the grades of North street, from 
Walton avenue to Morris avenue. 

g. Map or plan showing change of lines of Netherland avenue, between Kappock 
street and West Two Hundred and Twenty-seventln street. 

1o. Sketch showing the proposed widening of Bergen avenue at the junction of 
Willis avenue and East One Hundred and Forty-seventh street. 

II. Map or plan showing the locating, laying out and the grades of Trafalgar 
place, from East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street to East One Hundred and 
Seventy-sixth street. 

12. Map or plan showing change of lines of East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth 
street at Beaumont avenue. 

13. Map or plan showing the laying out of a public place, in the block bounded by 
East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, Fordham road and Creston avenue. 

54. Map or plan showing the laying out and the grades of East One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street, from Cromwell avenue to Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris Railroad, 
and of Doughty street, from East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street to East One 
Hundred and Sixty-first street, laid out in pursuance of an agreement entered into June 
8, 5905, between The City of New York, the New York Central and Hudson River 
Railroad Company and William Waldorf Astor. 

15. General map or plan amending and modifying the street system east of the 
Bronx river, as adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on May 29, 1903, 
within the area bounded by Williamsbridge road, Eastchester road, Saratoga avenue, 
New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad, Bronx and Pelham parkway, Eastern 
Boulevard, Middletown road, Appleton avenue and Fort Schuyler road. 

16. Map or plan showing the change of line of Castle Hill avenue, for about a 
distance of 300 feet on either side of Westchester avenue. 

The following maps were forwarded for filing in triplicate: 
I. Map showing the widening of Canal street, West, on the easterly side, from 

a point 255.77 feet south of East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street to East One 
hundred and Thirty-eighth street. 

2. Map or plan showing the widening of West One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street, on the southerly side, from the bulkhead-line of Harlem river to about I5o feet 
easterly. 

3. Map or plan showing the widening of Gun Hill road, from Webster avenue to 
Elliott avenue. 

4. Map or plan showing the change of grade of Parkside place, from East Two 
Hundred and Seventh street to East Two Hundred and Tenth street. 

ninth street, between Exterior street and Harlem river: West One Hundred and Eighty-

between West One Hundred and Ninetieth street and West One Hundred and Ninety-

between Exterior street and and Harlem River terrace: West One Hundred and Eighty-

first street; West One Hundred and Ninety-first street, between Exterior street and 

One Hundred and Ninety-second street; West One Hundred and Ninety-first street, 
Harlem river ; and the laying out of Exterior street, between Fordham road and West 

oetween Exterior street and Harlem river; West One Hundred and Ninetieth street, 

from Morris avenue to Courtlandt avenue. 

Ninetieth street. between Harlem River terrace and Exterior street; Exterior street, 
6. Map or plan showing the closing and discontinuing of West One Hundred and 

5. Map or plan showing the widening of East One hundred and Fifty-fifth street, 

eighth street, between Exterior street and Harlem river; and the changing of the 

I. Oakland place, from Belmont avenue to Prospect avenue. 
2. Freeman street. from Southern Boulevard to Westchester avenue. 
3. East Two Hundred and Third street, from the Concourse to Briggs avenue. 
4. Spofford street, from Longwood avenue to Hunt's Point road. 
5. Macomb's road, from Jerome avenue to Inwood avenue. 
6. Macomb's Dam road, from Jerome avenue to Macomb's road. 
7. Elsmere place, from Prospect avenue to Southern Boulevard. 
8. Dongan street, from Westchester avenue to Intervale avenue. 
9. Leggett avenue, from Dawson street to Southern Boulevard. 
to. Grant avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first street to East One 

Hundred and Sixty-fifth street. 
II. Mosholu Parkway. South. from Webster avenue to Jerome avenue. 
12. East One Hundred and Eighty-second street, from Arthur avenue to Boston road   

(B). The Actual Demarcation on the Ground by Monument Stones and Copper 
Bolts of the Lines of Adonted Avenues. Streets, Public Satiares, Places, etc.. 
and the Protection of the Same When Improvements Are Being Made. 

During this quarter seventy-nine orders were received for setting. resetting, testing 
and accurately referencing monuments, and thirty-six of these were attended to. In 
addition, ninety-four orders were received previous to this quarter, and twenty-three of 
them have also been attended to, making a total of fifty-nine orders attended to. 

The orders received during the quarter relate to the following streets and avenues 
in which improvements were going on: 

I. Wales avenue, from St. Joseph's street to East One Hundred and Forty-ninth 
street. 

2. Grant avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first to East One Hundred 
and Sixty-fifth street. 

3. Westchester avenue from Third to Park avenue, and from Eagle to Prospect 
avenue. 

4. West One Hundred and Sixty-third street, from Ogden avenue to Woodycrest 
avenue. 

5. Walton avenue. east side, from East One Hundred and Fiftieth street to East 
One Hundred and Fifty-first street, and on both sides of said avenue, from East One 
Hundred and Fifty-first street to bridge over the Port Morris Branch Railroad. 

6. Park avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-second street to East One 
Hundred and Sixty-fifth street. 

7. Webster avenue, from Southern Boulevard to Mosholu Parkway. 
8. Westchester avenue, from Bronx river to Main street. 
9. Two Hundred and Fifty-ninth street. from Broadway to Riverdale avenue. 
ro. East Two Hundred and Fortieth street. from Webster avenue to Verio avenue. 
TI. Tiebout avenue, from East One Hundred and Eightieth street to Fordham 

road. 
12. Townsend avenue. from East One Hundred and Seventieth street to East One 

Hundred and Severity-sixth street. 
13. East Two Hundred and Thirty-third street, from Bronx Boulevard to Bay-

chester avenue. 
14. Jackson avenue. from East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street to East One 

Hundred and Fifty-eighth street. 
Sc. Park avenue, east side, from East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh to East 

One Hundred and Eighty-third street. 
16. East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, from Southern Boulevard to 

West Farms road. 
17. Hoe street, from West Farms road to Boston road. 
18. Bryant avenue, between East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and 

East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street. 

grades of Harlem River terrace, between Fordham road and Bailey avenue. 
Surveys, studies, maps, etc., were prepared in relation to establishing grades as fol-

lows: 
T. Map or plan showing change of grade in Parkside place, from East Two Hun-

dred and Seventh street to Webster avenue. 
2. Map or plan showing change of grade in East One Hundred and Ninety-first 

street, between Bathgate avenue and Hoffman avenue. 
Grade studies andprofiles for all sections of the final maps are in progress. 
This work is delayed on account of the applications of the New York. Westchester 

and Boston Railway and the New York and Portchester Railroad Companies.  

Information and maps were furnished to the Assessor's office with dates in rela- 
tion to establishing grades on the following avenues and streets: 



19. East Two Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, between Kepler avenue and 
Oneida avenue. 

20. East One Hundred and Seventy-second street, from Jerome avenue to the 
Concourse. 

21. Melrose avenue and East One Hundred and Sixty-first street. 
22. Hawkstone street, between Walton avenue and the Concourse. 
23. Jefferson street, between Morris Park avenue and property of New York, New 

Haven and Harlem River Railroad 
24. East One Hundred and Fiftieth street, from Harlem river to east side of 

River avenue. 
25. East One Hundred and Fifty-ninth street, from Cortlandt avenue to Park 

avenue. 
26. Bryant avenue, from Westchester avenue to Boston road. 
27. East One Hundred and Sixty-second street, from Park avenue to Morris ave-

nue. 
28. Grote street, from Belmont avenue to Southern Boulevard. 
29. East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, from Morris avenue to East One 

Hundred and Sixty-fifth street. 
3o. Webster avenue, from Gun Hill road to northern boundary of City. 
31. East One Hundred and Eighty-second street, from Arthur avenue to Boston 

road. 
32. East One Hundred and Eighty-third street, from Third avenue to Park avenue 

and from Park avenue to Webster avenue. 
33. Northeast corner of Webster avenue and Welch street. 
34. East One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street, from Washington avenue to 

Third avenue. 
35. Rider avenue, from East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to East One 

Hundred and Forty-first street. 
36. Approaches to bridges over the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad 

and New York and Putnam Railroad at Depot place and West One Hundred and 
Seventy-seventh street. 

37. Marmion avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street to a 
point 130 feet north of East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street. 

38. Boston road, from Prospect avenue to Southern Boulevard. 
39. East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, from Bergen avenue to Third 

avenue. 
40.  

street. 
41.  

avenue. 
42. East One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street, 

Cypress avenue to Locust avenue. 
43. East One Hundred and Fifty-first street, from Mott avenue to River avenue. 
44. Southwest corner of East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street and Clay 

avenue. 
45. East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, from Webster avenue to Clay 

avenue. 
46. Avenue St. John, between Dawson street and Southern Boulevard. 
47. Stebbins avenue, from Dawson street to Westchester avenue. 
48. East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, from Clay avenue to the Con-

course. 
49. East One Hundred and Forty-seventh street, from Southern Boulevard to 

Austin place. 
so. Teller avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to East One 

Hundred and Seventieth street. 
51. East One Hundred and Sixty-second street, from Morris avenue to Sherman 

avenue. 
52. Evelyn place, from Jerome avenue to Aqueduct Avenue, East. 
53. East One Hundred and Fortieth street, from a point 15o feet west of Cypress 

avenue to Locust avenue. 
54. Webster avenue approaches to proposed bridge over New York and Harlem 

Railroad and the Bronx river at East Two Hundred and Twenty-second street. 
55. Monuments in Van Nest. 
56. Jennings street, from Stebbins avenue to West Farms road. 
57. Parkside place, from East Two Hundred and Seventh street to Webster 

avenue, near East Two Hundred and Tenth street. 
58. Third avenue, from East One Hundred and Forty-eighth street to East One 

Hundred and Fiftieth street. 
59. Creston avenue, from East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street to Minerva 

place. 
6o. Kelly street, from Prospect avenue to Leggett avenue. 
61. East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, from Third avenue to Morris 

avenue. 
62. East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street, from Third avenue to St. Ann's 

avenue. 
63. Five streets in the Borough of The Bronx. 
64. Wales avenue, from St. Joseph's street to East One Hundred and Forty-

ninth street. 
65. Daly avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street to Bronx 

Park. 
66. Buchanan place, from Jerome avenue to Aqueduct Avenue, East. 
67. Bridges over Port Morris Branch Railroad, at Elton avenue, One Hundred 

and Sixty-second street and Washington avenue. 
68. Brown place, from East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to East One 

Hundred and Thirty-sixth street. 
69. East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, from Third avenue to St. Ann's 

avenue. 
70. East One Hundred and Fiftieth street, from Brook avenue to St. Ann's 

avenue. 
71. East One Hundred and Fifty-second street, from Third avenue to Morris 

avenue. 
72. East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street, from Third avenue to Elton 

avenue. 
73. Unnamed street, lying southerly of East One Hundred and Seventy-third 

street, between Clay avenue and Webster avenue. 
74. Findlay avenue, between East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street and East 

One Hundred and Sixty-Seventh street. 
75. East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, from Park avenue to Southern 

Boulevard. 
76. Walton avenue, between Fordham Landing road and East One Hundred and 

Eighty-fourth street. 
77. East One Hundred and Eighty-first street, from Third avenue to Boston 

road. 
78. Oakland place, from Belmont avenue to Prospect avenue. 
79. Clay avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-third street to East One 

Hundred and Seventy-sixth street. 

OFFICE WORK. 

Borough of The Bronx, West of the Bronx River. 

July. August. September. Total. 

Traverses worked up, feet 	   2,700 1,90o 2,55o 7,150  

Monument instructions issued 	  16 7 15 38 

Tracings made for field use, square inches 	 240 2,484 2,724 

Tracings made for office use, square inches 	 160 380  540 

Northeast corner of Park avenue and East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth 

Nelson avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to Boscobel 

from a point foci feet west of 
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Borough of The Bronx, East of the Bronx River. 

July. 	August. 	September. 	Total. 

Traverses worked up, feet 
	

25,500 
	

20,000 	30,275 
	

75,775 

Tracings made for office use, square inches 
	

480 	 480 

FIELD WORK. 

Borough of Thp Bronx, West of the Bronx River. 

July. 	August. September. Total. 

Points set 	  18 2 6 26 

Points reset 	  49 18 77 144 

Account reference 	  45 37 14 96 

Account measured, feet 	  51,252 23,730 48,114 123,096 

Taped, feet 	  46,338 20,786 11,710 78,834 

Monuments set 	  4 to 3 17 

Monuments reset 	  ,o 14 6 3o 

Monuments set to grade 	  2 2 2 6 

New monuments used 	  it 8 19 

Old monuments used 	  5 17 11 33 

Bolts 	used 	  1 1 

Iron boxes set 	  2 3 

Flags cut 	  15 2 17 

Borough of The Bronx, East of the Bronx River. 

July. August. September. Total. 

Points set 	  

Points reset 	  

25 

I 

26 

t 

Account reference 	  49 .... 49 

Account measured, feet 	  21,021 10,262 7,150 38,433 

Taped, feet 	  33,146 8,230 3,820 45,196 

Monuments set 	  7 ,i 8 

New monuments used 	  7 1 8 

Triangulation. 

Apportionment to complete the triangulation of The City of New York and to obtain 
Chapter 406 of the Laws of 1903 gave authority to the Board of Estimate and 

the co-operation of the United States Coast and Geodetic Survey. 
This work is under the superintendence of Mr. Nelson P. Lewis, the Chief En-

gineer of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, and Mr. A. T. Mosman was 
assigned by the Superintendent of the Coast and Geodetic Survey to take charge of 
the work. 

During the quarter ending September 3o, 1905, the following triangulation stations 
were occupied by field parties of the Topographical Bureau and connected with traverse 
lines, monumented street lines and monumented lines holding the triangulation stations : 

"Protectory," at West Farms road and Unionport road. 
"Parkway," at the intersection of Parkway and Williamsbridge road. 
"Nereid," east of White Plains road, north of Becker avenue. 
"West Farms School House," at Tremont avenue. 
"Hunter Island," in Pelham Bay Park. 
"City Line, West," northern boundary of the City at Mile Square road. 
"City Line, East," northern boundary of the City at Jefferson avenue and Mundy's 

lane. 
"Copper Bolt," at the northern boundary of the City and McLean avenue. 
"Police," Police Station, White Plains road and Two Hundred and Twenty-ninth 

street. 
"Briggs," Fire Department Station, White Plains road and Two Hundred and 

Ninth street. 
"Strauss," at the intersection of Boston road and Eastchester road. 

(C). The Making of Surveys, Searches, Maps, Technical Descriptions, Profiles, etc., 
for the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessments in the Matter of Acquir-
ing Title by the City to Avenues, Streets and Other Public Property. 

This work consists of making (a) rule maps, (b) surveys for damage maps, (c) 
draft damage maps, (d) draft benefit maps, (e) final copies of damage and benefit maps, 
(f) franchise maps, (g) profiles of avenues and streets, (h) inspection and testimony 
and (i) auction sale maps. 

(a) Rule Maps, in Quadruplicate, and Technical Descriptions, Were Completed 
During This Quarter. 

I. Barry street, from Leggett avenue to Longwood avenue. 
2. Belmont street, from Inwood avenue to Featherbed lane. 
3. Bronx street, from East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street to East One 

Hundred and Eightieth street. 
4. Fox street, from Longwood avenue to Intervale avenue. 
5. Beck street, from Longwood avenue to Intervale avenue. 
6. Summit place, from Heath avenue to Boston avenue. 
7. Kossuth place, from Mosholu parkway to DeKalb avenue. 
8. Steuben avenue, from Mosholu parkway to Gun Hill road. 

East Two Hundred and Eighth street, from Reservoir Oval, West, to Jerome 9.  
avenue. 

to. Easement in West One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, from the western 
line of the Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris Railroad to the bulkhead-line of the 
Harlem river. 

(b) Surveys for Damage Maps. 

1. Bronx street, between East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and East 
One Hundred and Eightieth street. 

2. Main street, City Island (in progress). 

(c) Draft Damage Maps. 

Calculations, searches, comparison of tax maps, filed maps and existing conditions 
were made and the maps forwarded for the following streets : 

• 
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Number Area in 
of 	Square 

Plots. 	Feet. 

t. Closing Cypress avenue, from the northerly line of the prop-
erty of the Harlem River and Port Chester Railroad to 
the Bronx kills 	  

2. Railroad avenue, from Unionport road to Glebe avenue 	 
3. Widening of Third avenue at East One Hundred and Forty- 

ninth street 	  
4 Bathgate avenue, from East One Hundred and Eighty-eighth 

street to Pelham avenue 	  
5. Cameron place, from Jerome avenue to Morris avenue 	 
6. East Two Hundred and Thirteenth street, from Jerome avenue 

to Woodlawn road 	  
7. Richard street, from Bronx and Pelham parkway to Morris 

street 	  
8. Ford street, from Tiebout avenue to Webster avenue 	 
9. East One Hundred and Fiftieth street, from Brook avenue to 

St. Ann's avenue 	  
to. Storm relief tunnel sewer, from Webster avenue sewer, near 

Wendover avenue, in the Mill brook watershed (Sewerage 
District No. 33), to the Harlem river, about 231 feet north 
of High Bridge 	  

I t. Fox street, from Prospect avenue to Leggett avenue 	 
12. Baker avenue, from Baychester avenue to the City line 	 

—making a total of 28o plots, covering 843,104 square feet, or 337.2416 city lots, in 12 
proceedings. 

(d) Draft Benefit Maps. 

Draft benefit maps were prepared during the quarter on the following streets, the 
final maps of which were forwarded during the quarter: 

Plots. 

Austin place, from St. Joseph's street to East One Hundred and Forty- 
ninth street 	  

2. Canal street, west, from One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to One 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street 	  

3. Drainage street, from Boone avenue to Longfellow street, and located 
between Jennings street and East One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street 	  

4. Belmont street, from Clay avenue to Morris'avenue 	  

—making a total of 561 plots in four proceedings. 

(e) Final Copies of Damage and Benefit Maps. 

No. of 
Maps. 

1. Austin place, from St. Joseph's street to East One Hundred and Forty- 
ninth street 	  

2. Canal street, west, from One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to East One 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street 	  

3. Drainage street, from Boone avenue to Longfellow street, and located 
between Jennings street and East One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street 	  

4. Belmont street, from Clay avenue to Morris avenue 	  
5. Fordham Heights Bridge approaches over the Harlem river 	 

—making a total of 97 maps in five proceedings. 

(f) Franchise Maps. 
None. 

(g) Profiles of Avenues and Streets. 
Profiles in duplicate of the following streets and avenues were prepared for the 

Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, showing the present surfaces of the 
street at its centre and house lines, and their relation to the intended regulation as 
well as to any previously established grades, giving the dates of the establishment of 
the grades as well as the authority under whioh they were established: 

I. Bathgate avenue, from East One Hundred and Eighty-eighth street to Pel-
ham avenue. 

2. White Plains road, from Morris Park avenue to the northern boundary of 
The City of New York. 

3. East One Hundred and Fiftieth street, from Brook avenue to St. Ann's 
avenue. 

4. Fox street, from Prospect avenue to Leggett avenue. 
5. Baker avenue, from Baychester avenue to the City line. 
6. Taylor street, from Morris Park avenue to West Farms road. 
7. Railroad avenue, from Unionport road to Glebe avenue. 

(h) Inspection and Testimony. 
During the quarter the Assistant Engineer in charge of street opening work and 

the Assistant Engineer in charge of grades were subpoenaed on various street open-
ing proceedings and on claims for damage on account of change of grades and court 
cases which occupied considerable of their time from the office. 

(i) Auction Sale Maps. 
During the quarter, maps and catalogues were prepared for sale of properties 

within the following avenues and streets; previous to the preparing of the maps, the 
properties must be inspected before the sale is effected: 

I. Morris street, from the Bronx river to Old Boston Post road. 
2. College avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to East One 

Hundred and Sixty-seventh street. 
3. Belmont street, from Clay avenue to Topping avenue. 
During the quarter, encroachments on the following avenues and streets were sold 

at auction, each parcel being marked with its appropriate number. 
Parcel. 

Fairmount place, from Crotona avenue to Southern Boulevard 	  

2. To Keep in Custody the Record and Maps of All Matters Pertaining to Work 
Under the Jurisdiction of the Topographical Bureau; Also to Keep in Custody 
All Maps Filed in Relation to the Borough of The Bronx Under the Depart-
ment of Public Parks, the Commissioner of Street Improvements of the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards and the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx. 

The assorting and classifying of maps is kept up.. 
During this quarter three copies, for filing, of six maps were forwarded to the 

Mayor, but none of them was returned for filing during this quarter. 
3. To Make Examinations, Maps and Reports on Miscellaneous Matters Referred 

by the Chief Engineer of the Borough of The Bronx. - • 
During the quarter 216 communications were referred for report to the Topo-

graphical Bureau by the Chief Engineer and the Secretary of the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx, and 232 reports and letters were written on these subjects. 

Miscellaneous. 
During this quarter the correcting and bringing up to date the lithographed maps 

west of the Bronx river in the office of the President of the Borough, Chief En- 
gineer, Topographical Bureau, Bureau of Highways and Bureau of Sewers was kept 
up. 

The card index of street improvements in the Borough for the President of the 
Borough and the Chief Engineer was kept up. 

Plotting and draughting of record maps, fixture sheets, maps for adoption, office 
sets and black prints of the sections, east of the Bronx river was continued. 

Street system of sections 43 and 47, on mounted paper, were finished, and sections 
30 and 41 were commenced. 

Map amending the street system east of the Bronx river, in connection with the 
proposed New York, Westchester and Boston Railway, with profiles, studies and 
sketches, were made during this quarter. 

Design and perspective view showing the northerly continuation of the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse at the intersection of Jerome avenue with Mosholu park- 
way were prepared. 

Design and perspective view of the Transverse road under the Grand Boulevard 
and Concourse and the extension of the Concourse southerly to Franz Sigel Park 
were made. 

Plan and elevation for an ornamental fountain at the junction of Boston road 
and Prospect avenue was made. 

Map of the Borough of The Bronx east of the Bronx river, which was printed 
in nine sheets, is being revised and brought up to date. 

The first seven double pages of topographical sheets, east of the Bronx river, 
which had been printed showing the former street system, were corrected and are 
being reprinted. 

The following filed maps were copied at the Register's office during this quarter: 
Map of property of Minnie Bresler. 
Map of estate of F. R. Houghton. 
Map of estate of Mary Ann Wells. 
Map of site for armory. 
Map of Johnson and Fuller property. 
Map of section II (map of some property). 
Map of the estate of Hudson P. Rose. 
Map of Parkview place. 
Map of the Joseph Husson estate. 
Map of the estate of Moses Devoe. 
Map of the M. J. Keough property. 
Map of Sedgwick avenue property. 
Map of George D. Russell. 
Map of M. P. Tucker. 
Map of Susan A. Valentine. 
Map of H. J. Fitch. 
Map of the property of Levy. 
Map of the estate of H. B. Evans. 
Map of the estate of I. T. Perry. 
Map of the Bathgate estate. 
Map of the Neil and Muller estate. 
Map of Unionport. 
Map of Van Ingen property. 
Map of H. P. Rose. 
Map of the Ruser estate. 
Map of Tremont Heights. 
Map of the Henry Morgenthae property. 
Map of forty-two lots in The Bronx (auction). 
Map of the Ogden estate. 
Map of site for school at East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street and Cort- 

landt avenue. 
Map of One Hundred and Eighty-first and One Hundred and Eighty-second streets, 

The Bronx (estate of J. Mutter). 
Map of subdivision of sand plot 1, Clason's Point, H. P. Rose. 
Many maps, sketches, tracings, black prints and blue prints were made auxiliary 

to preparing maps for adoption and in connection with various other works under the 
jurisdiction of the Topographical Bureau; also a considerable amount of copying and 
searching of records in the different city departments and the Registers' office of New 
York City and Westchester County at White Plains. 

Respectfully, 
F. GREIFFENBERG, Topographical Engineer. 

Summary of work done and materials used in the maintenance and repairs of 
streets in the Borough of The Bronx, during the quarter ending September 3o, 1905: 

Macadamized streets- 
Remacadamizing, square yards 

	
89,794 

Resurfacing, square yards 
	

59,374 
Repairs to old macadam, square yards 

	
142,087 

Macadam scraped and cleaned 	
 

1,260,764 

Paved streets— 
Trap block pavement repaired, square yards 	 
Granite block pavement repaired, square yards 
Granite block pavement repaired on concrete foundation, square yards... 	1,525 
Brick pavement repaired, square yards 
Trap block gutters paved (new), square yards 	1,518 
Native stone gutters paved (new), square yards 
Cobble stone gutters paved (new), square yards 	loo 
Cobble stone gutters repaired, square yards 	too 

Unpaved streets— 
Earth and other roads repaired, square yards 	  1,600,972 

Gutters— 
Gutters opened and formed, linear feet 	  1,704,665 

Curbs— 
Bluestone curbs set (new), linear feet 	  
Bluestone curbs reset, linear feet 	  
Native stone curbs built (new), linear feet 	  

Sidewalks— 
Flagged sidewalks laid (new), square feet 	1,144 
Flagged sidewalks relaid and repaired, square feet 	  
Earth sidewalks repaired, square feet 	  
Earth sidewalks repaired with ashes, square feet 	 
Earth sidewalks repaired with screenings, square feet 
Plank walks laid (new), linear feet 	  
Plank walks repaired, linear feet 	  

Crosswalks— 
Bluestone crosswalks laid (new), square feet 	  
Bluestone crosswalks relaid and repaired, square feet 	  
Crosswalks cleaned on macadamized and unpaved streets, square feet 	

 
30.383,900  

25,272 
180 

Retaining walls— 
Retaining walls built (new), cubic yards 	ao8 

==I=1 

Guard rails— 
Guard rails erect  ed along retaining walls and embankments (new), 

linear feet 	  
Guard rails repaired, linear feet 	  

84 

2 

5 

7 

116,793 

981 

43,368  
9 22,601 

I 27,420 

72 288,128 
23,368 

3 	31,470  

50  
2 

44 

139,409 
68,246 
81,320 

57 

230 

109 
163 

22 

26 

II 

32  
6 

2,030 
13,598  

406 

2,719 

38 
4,526 

687 

42,984 
566,589 
152,280 
22,950 

1,960 
36,227 

2,158 
4,542 
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The time made by the working force of the Maintenance Bureau, Bureau of High- 

Wooden stairs built (new), total length, linear feet 	25 ways, Borough of The Bronx, in the performance of the work hereinbefore noted 

Platforms built to stairs (new), square feet 	133 during the quarter ending September 3o, 1905, is as shown in the following tabulation, 
	 the time being expressed in days and fractions thereof : 

Wooden stairs-- 

Monuments— 
Monuments set (new). number 	4 

Weeds, grass, leaves, etc.— 
Weeds, etc., cut and removed, loads 	16,588 

Materials used— 
Earth, cubic yards 	22,518 
Trap block paving stone, cubic yards 	  1,216 
Native stone, cubic yards 	   9,966  
Paving sand, cubic yards 	1.c53 
*Boiler ashes, cubic yards 	2,044 
Broken trap rock stone, 1%-inch, cubic yards 	10,405 
Trap rock screenings, cubic yards 	3,743 

Repairing and maintaining bridges— 
Bridges replaced, 5, representing an area of bridge flooring, square feet. 	6,837 
Bridges repaired, 22, representing an area of bridge flooring, square feet. 	5,232 
Bridges cleaned, 3; the roadways and sidewalks of these bridges have 

been swept and cleaned daily, many of them, the area representing 
about, square feet 	 200,000 

Sprinkling of Main Thoroughfares. 
During the quarter ending September 3o, 1905, the main thoroughfares have been 

sprinkled daily, when necessary, to the extent of ro6 miles. 

Memorandum in Reference to Mileage. 
Macadam Roads—The total mileage of macadamized streets in the Borough of The 

Bronx (revised to date), ro6.or miles; roadways macadamized, 6.69 miles. 

Earth Roads. 
The total mileage of earth and other roadways in the Borough of The Bronx 

(revised to date), 343.58 miles. 
The total mileage of the two classes of roadways as above set forth are approximate 

only, as frequent changes in classification are necessitated by the progress of contract 
work, both for sewers and for regulating and grading. 

For information relative to the various classes of pavement, see report of the Chief 
Engineer of the Borough of The Bronx. 

Shop Work. 

Wheelwright Work—

New : 
Tool cart 	  

' Wheels for tool carts 

Repairs: 
Yard wagon 	  
Monitors  	5 
Tool carts  	 3 
Iron cart 	  
Carriages  	 3 

Machinists. ' Work— 
New : 

Yard wagon  
	I 

Repairs: 
Iron carts 	  
Tool carts 	  
Yard wagon 	  
Monitors 	  
Carriages 	  

Blacksmith Work—

New : 
Tool cart 	  
Yard wagon 	  

Repairs: 
Tool carts 	  
Iron carts 	  
Monitors 	  

Tools steeled, sharpened, etc.: 
Picks 	  
Grub picks 	  
Wedges 	  
Crow bars 	  
Hammers refaced 	  
Spikes for street rollers 	  
Hand saws 	  
Drum saws 	  

Painters' Work— 
Tool carts 	  
Iron carts 	  
Signs, "Street Closed" 	  
Poles for monitors 	  
Fence, square (feet) 	  
Whiffletrees (sets) 	  
Wheels 	  
Thills (pairs) 	  
Brake blocks 	  
Iron fence (linear feet) 	  
Carriages (touched up as required) 	  

*Includes 923 cubic yards of ashes purchased. 

1905. 

Totals. July. August. September. 

Superintendent 	  31 31  so 92 

Clerks 	  403 403 390 1,196 

Cashier 	 31  3 1  30  92 

General Inspectors 	  93 93 go 276 

Foreman, Twenty-fourth Ward 	  3 1  3 1  30  92 

Inspector of Incumbrances 	  84 62 6o 206 

Attendant 	 3 ,  31 30  92 

Messenger 	  3 1  3 1  30  92 

Inspector of Regulating, Grading and Paving 	 3 14 342 348  1,004 

Foremen 	 1,196/1 1,241% 1,164% 3,6011/4 

Assistant Foremen 	  875% 88374 937% 2,69674 

Carpenters 	  183 157/ 150 490  1/4 

Wheelwrights 	 25 26y; 25 761/4 

Machinists 	 5 1  31  34 

Blacksmiths 	  7 1  7811/4 73 22254 

Tinsmith 	  26 27 25 78 

Painters 	 151 1 59% 1 771/4 488 

Engineers of Steam Rollers 	  so 16z 'so 462 
Flaggers 	  12254 log% I153/2 347% 

Pavers 	  375 38534 400% z,16134 

Rammers 	  348 324 329%4 1,00234 
Mason and Bricklayer 	  75 71.A 72% 21934 
Carts 	  46334 457 46234 1,383% 
Teams 	  2,59935 2 ,463% 2,568% 7,63154  
Laborers 	  1 5,746% 15,021% 15,070 45,837g. 

Permits. 
The following statement shows the number and character of permits issued during 

the quarter ending September 3o, 1905, also the amount of money received for same: 
Street Opening's— 

6o6 
43 

2 
7 

697 

To lay water mains 	  117 
 

To lay steam pipes 	2 
To repair steam pipes  	1 
To lay gas mains 	 41 
To lay gas service pipe 	  419 
To repair gas mains 	 19 
To repair gas service pipes  	211 
To lay subway  	8 
To lay subsidiary connections 	31 
To repair subway  	3 
To construct street surface railway  	5 
To lay turnout 	I 
To lay temporary double track 	r 
To repair track 	2 
To connect tracks 	1 
To lay temporary footpath 	1 
To lay temporary bridge  	1 
To erect temporary trestle 	1 
To build piers and abutments  	1 
To lay new sidewalks 	 56 
To repair sidewalks  	32 
To set double curb 	 2 
To cut down curb for driveway 	5 
To lower curb for driveway 	I 
To pave driveway 	2 
To set curb 	1 
To build coal slide 	I 
To build fresh air inlet 	I 
To build open area 	6 
To repair open area wall 	I 
To erect poles 	52 
To replace poles  	24 
To move poles  	ro 
To set guy stubs 	9 
To sink test pits 	2 
To construct vaults.. 	2 

Total permits issued during the quarter 	2,993 
=ismix 

Carpenter's Work—
New : 

Tool cart 	  
Brake blocks for monitors 	26 
Whiffletrees (sets)  	2 
Yard wagon 	  
Drain boxes  	 24 

Repairs: 
Tool carts  	7 
Iron carts  	2 
Monitors  	2 
Yard wagon 	  

9 
9 

6 
6 

II 

8 
8 

600 
7 
4 
2 

23 
z,8ocr 

II 

For sewer connections 	  
For sewer repairs 	  
For additional sewer connections. . 	  
To disconnect from private and connect with public sewer 	 
For Croton connections 	  
For Croton repairs 

Total street openings 	2,464 

Miscellaneous Permits— 
For placing building material on highways 	  235 

	

185 	For driving across sidewalk. 	 120 

	

388 	To place tool-house on street  	12 

	

282 	To move houses on street 	16 

	

41 	To place hoisting engine and boiler on street 	 57 

	

4 	To dump stone, sand and earth filling on street 	44 

	

107 	To build steps and platform 	3 

	

292 	1'o build fence 	15 

	

146 	To repair fence 	6 
1'o repair stoop  	I 
To build stoop  	I 

	

8 	To repair roadway 	 I 
To erect speaker's stand 	  

g 7 

	

8 	To build retaining wall 	  

	

II 	
1'o block off sidewalks 	2 

To pile lumber on street  	i 
To regulate and grade street  	I 
To build terrace..  	I 
To move boiler on street  	I 
To place paving blocks on street 	I 
To place tar kettle on street 	I 

Total miscellaneous permits  	529 
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The following statement shows the amount of money received for permits for 
street openings, sewer connections, etc.: 

17 
32  
33 
00 
5o 
i8 
00 
39 

89 
00 

89 

All of which is respectfully submitted. 
MARTIN GEISZLER, Superintendent of Highways. 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, 
Municipal Building, Crotona Park, 

New York, October 4, 1905. 
JOSIAH A. BRIGGS, Chief Engineer of the Borough of The Bronx: 

Sir—In accordance with your instructions, I have the honor of presenting the 
following report of the transactions of the Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices 
during the quarter ending September 3o, 1905: 

The following buildings and offices in charge of the Bureau have been kept clean 
and in repair, and furnished with the usual necessary supplies: 

The Municipal Building, Crotona Park. 
First District Court House, Westchester. 
Second District Court House, One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street and Third 

avenue. 
Sixth District Magistrate's Court, One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street and Third 

avenue. 
Office of the Board of Health, No. 1237 Franklin avenue. 
The Repair Shops and Stables at One Hundred and Forty-third street and College 

avenue. 
The Coroner's Office, Third and Tremont avenues. 
The Free Public Bath. 

The Municipal Building. 

The following work has been performed: 
A stained glass and painted sash has been put in the Topographical Department. 
The telephone booth painted (switchboard);  doors and fanlight in room No. 26 

cleaned and relettered, and painted sign for room No. 32. 
-.lade and put up cabinet partition in Room No. 3, lettered doors and hallway in 

room No. 24, and stained and varnished 75 feet of molding. 
Retouched and relettered doors on the second and third floors. 
Painted and puttied-up sash on roof of blue print room. 
Repaired water pump, overhauled gas pipe, put up 3o feet of molding in room 

No. 3. 
Changed two gas brackets and repaired five radiators on top floor, stenciled 36 

wheelbarrows, stained and repaired two chairs in room No. 23. 
Cleaned and lettered doors and windows in room No. 3, Highway Department. 
Painted and lettered two signs for rooms Nos. 16 and 19, Topographical Depart- 

ment. 
Repaired wash basin in Chief Engineer's room, and painted and lettered (in gold) 

two signs in room No. 3. 
Removed lettering from door of room No. 3 and relettered the same; also cleaned 

off and relettered door of room No. 
Repaired radiators and chandeliers in Bureau of Buildings. 
Stained and varnished partition in room No. 19, Sewer Department. 
Put in three lights of glass in room No. 6, Tax Department. 
Made and put up ten pairs of new doors and five new drawers in room No. 13, 

Highways Department. 
Furnished and set a 25% inch by 38% inch light of glass in room No. 7, Tax 

Department. 
Relettered signs in room No. 4, Highways Department. 
Gilded glass in room No. 13. 
Stained and varnished doors and drawers in room No. 3 and removed lettering 

from signs in Tax office. 
Put new facing on desk in room No. 4. 
Made and lettered five gold signs, repaired eight radiators and two basins in room 

No. 19. 
Stained and varnished partition in room No. 4, and repaired eight radiators and 

one chair. 	 ' 
Filled and varnished a 5 foot by 8 foot partition in room No. 7, and took out two 

wooden panels and replaced them with glass. 
Made table top and three wooden horses, and made and lettered four signs and 

repaired seven radiators in room No. 7, Tax Department, and repaired the desks 
and tables. 

Repaired five chandeliers, two pumps and two chairs in room No. 32. 
Repaired gas fixtures and iron grate in room 19, Water Department. 
The roof of the building has been repaired where needed. 
The work of dressing off the rubble masonry of the basement story and plastering 

the same with cement, and jointing in imitation of cut stone ashlar, has proceeded 
with as much rapidity as the nature of the work would permit. 

The work, as completed so far, is a great improvement, and adds to the appearance 
of the building. 

The north front of the building is being painted in lead and oil paint. The priming 
coat is completed, and about half of the front has received the second coat of paint. 

Work Done at the Second District Court House, One Hundred and Fifty-eighth Street 
and Third Avenue. 

Repaired toilet in the basement and the basin in the Magistrate's room. 
Made and lettered four gold signs and made three new tin signs. 
The large sign on front of the building was taken down and relettered in gold and 

replaced in position. 

The Stable and Yard, Williamsbridge. 
Made and painted and hung two screen doors, two screen windows and one new 

sash as directed. 
Corporation Yard, One Hundred and Forty-fourth Street and College Avenue. 
Repaired the roof of shed, made and put up two new galvanized iron chimney tops, 

made two pipes for tar kettles and made and put up 8 feet of 6-inch pipe and two elbows. 

Stable, One Hundred and Seventy-fifth Street and Anthony Avenue. 
Made 14 feet of stove pipe, one chimney top and 4 feet of 5-inch galvanized iron 

pipe and placed the same in position. 

The Public Bath. 
Repaired two pumps, piles were driven at Barretto's Point, to which the bath will be 

moored and secured for the winter. 
The bath has been towed from its summer station at the foot of East One Hundred 

and Thirty-sixth street and is now secured for the winter at Barretto's Point, East 
river. 
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Materials Used in the Work on the Municipal Building. 
White lead, pounds 	  
Raw oil, gallons 	  
White glue, pounds 	  
Dryers, gallons 	  

500  
5 
5 
5 

Green in oil, pounds 	12V2  
Turpentine, gallons  	5 
Wood filler, pounds 	12/2  
Wall brushes  	2 
Sponges  	2 
Painter's dusters  	2 
Varnish, gallons 	  5 
Sand, load 	  
White lead, pounds 	  500  
French ochre, pounds 	  50 
Burnt umber, pounds 	  25 
Raw umber, pounds 	  50  
Putty knives 	  3 
Raw oil, gallons 	  20 
As-inch steam pipe, feet 	 32 
Turpentine, gallons  	5 
3' -inch close nipples 	24 
Cabinet glue, pounds 	to 
A-inch sockets  	12 
Gold leaf, package 	  
A-inch elbows 	  24 
Boiled oil, gallons 	  5 
A-inch nipples 	  24 
Solder, pounds 	  30  
A-inch couplings  	 12 
Roofing nails, pounds 	  5 
Charcoal, bag 	  I 
Drawer locks and screws 	  
Closet locks 	 5 
Drawer pulls  	I0 
Shelf catches  	5 
Hinges, pair  	I0 
Jenkins air valves 	15 
A-inch drip cocks 	6 
Varnish, gallons  	5 
Lights of glass, 20%-inch by 26-inch 	  
Lights of glass, 21%-inch by 26-inch 	ig  
Lights of glass, 32Y-inch by 26-inch 	3 
Cans of yellow ochre 	2 
Raw oil, gallons 	20 
r-pound paint brushes 	6 
h-inch unions  	6 
V2-inch unions  	6 
3/4-inch unions  	6 
I-inch unions  	6 
4-inch close nipples  	6 
V,inch close nipples 	6 
.14-inch close nipples  	6 
i-inch close nipples 	6 
Castors for chair in room No. 32, sets 	2 
1i-inch elbows  	12 

-inch sockets  	12 
,g-inch caps  	12 

34-inch plugs  	12 
"i-inch tees  	12 
4-inch close nipples 	6 
3i-inch double swing gas brackets 	3 

Material Used in Second District Court House. 
04-inch by I-inch brass hinges 

	
3 

Hank sash cord 	  
Black smalts, pounds 

	
5 

Material Used in Williamsbridge Yard.' 
Spring hinges  	2 
Brass handles  	2 
Wire cloth for screens, square feet 	3o 

Stable of Highways, One Hundred and Forty-fourth Street and College Avenue. 
Furnished 20 rolls of tar roofing paper and 20 pounds of tin washers. 

Stable at One Hundred and Seventy-fifth Street and Anthony Avenue. 
Ten lights of glass furnished and set. 

The Public Bath. 
One ball of marline rope, 2 picks, 2 round-point shovels, 3o pounds 6-inch spikes, 

1,70o square feet roofing tin, so pounds solder, 25 pounds metallic paint, 5 gallons 
boiled oil, 2 bags charcoal, to pounds of resin, 15 pounds of roofing nails. 

The working force employed by the Bureau at the end of the quarter was: 
One Superintendent. 
One Clerk. 
One Telephone Switchboard Operator. 
One Foreman of Mechanics. 
Two Assistant Foremen. 
One Plasterer. 
Two Painters. 
Two Carpenters. 
One Bath Attendant. 
Six Laborers. 
Two Firemen. 
One Stoker. 
Eighteen Male Cleaners. 
Twenty Female Cleaners. 
One Lineman. 

Respectfully submitted, 
T. J. BYRNES, 

Superintendent Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Bureau of Buildings, 
Municipal Building, Third Avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh Street, 

New York, October io, 1905. 	JJJ 

Hon. LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President of the Borough of The Bronx: 
Dear Sir-11  have the honor to transmit herewith report of operations of this 

Bureau for the three months and quarter ending September 3o, 1905. 
Respectfully yours, 

PATRICK J. REVILLE, 
Superintendent of Buildings, Borough of The Bronx. 

For sewer connections 	  $8,988  
For restoring pavement—Sewer openings 	  3,590  
For restoring pavement—Water openings 	  1,834 
For restoring pavement—Gas openings 	  284 
For restoring pavement—Miscellaneous 	  133 
For vaults 	  1,059 
For shed permits 	  15 
For relaying and furnishing flagging, etc. 	  192 

$16,o96 
Deposits to cross sidewalks (security) . 	  2,392  

Total 	  $18,488 



Violations of Law and Unsafe Buildings Filed During the Quarter Ending September 
3o, 1905. 
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Defective construction, materials, etc 	 

Erecting, 	altering 	or 	removing 	without 

permit or after disapproval 	  

Insufficient means of escape, fire escapes, 
aisles, obstructed, etc 	  

218 

123 

6 

179 

273 

397 

396 

6 

152 

238 

152 

238 

245 

158 

6 

75  

lot 

Defective light and ventilation 	  I 3 4 3 2 

Defective plumbing and drainage 	  67 83 150 5 1  5 1  99 53 

Unsafe buildings 	  151 85 236 103 103 133 .. 

Totals 	  566 623 1,189 545 545 644 234 

Nature. 

R
ec
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d 
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.  

Plans and Specifications for New Buildings Filed and Acted Upon During the Quarter 
Ending September 3o, 1905. 

Number of Number of Estimated 
Classification. 	 Plans. 	Buildings. 	Cost. 

  

	

2 	 2 	$6o,000 00 

	

10 	25 	143,500 00 

	

90 	208 	8,973,000 00 

	

2 	 2 	19,000 00 

	

to 	TO 	68,485 00 

	

1 	 1 	300,000 00 

	

2 	 2 	40,000 00 

	

13 	 13 	 22,500 00 

	

4 	4 	79,600 00 

	

20 	20 	280,800 00 

	

z 	 I 	115,000 00 

	

4 	4 	41,300 00 

	

10 	10 	142,800 00 

	

4 	 4 	126,000 00 

	

18 	18 	 75,360 00 

	

16t 	219 	978,550 00 

	

29 	31 	21,950 00 

.381 	574 	$11,487,845 00 
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Dwelling houses, estimated cost over $5o,000 	  

Dwelling houses, estimated cost between $50,000 and $20,000 	 

Dwelling houses, estimated cost less than $20,000 	  

Brick tenements, estimated cost over $15,000 	  

Brick tenements, estimated cost less than $is,000 	  

Frame tenements 	  

Hotels 	  

Stores, estimated cost over $30,000 	  

Stores, estimated cost between $30,000 and $15,000 	  

Stores, estimated cost less than $15,000 	  

Office buildings 	  

Manufactories and workshops 	  

School houses 	  

Churches 	  

Public buildings, Municipal 	  

Public buildings, places of amusement, etc 	  

Stables 	  

Frame dwellings 	  

Other structures 	  

Totals 	  

Brick dwellings 	  

Frame dwellings 	  

Brick tenements 	  

Frame tenements 	  

Hotels 	  

Stores 	  

Office buildings 	  

Manufactories and workshops 	  

Schools 	  

Churches 	  

Public buildings 	  

Stables 	  

Miscellaneous 	  

Totals 	  

Construction slips (including temporary structures and 
ordinary repairs) 

	
92 

Plumbing and drainage slips 	
 

203 

No construction slips 
	

22 

Totals 	  317 

New Buildings and Alterations Commenced, Completed or in Progress During the 
Quarter Ending September 30, 1905. 

In Progress 
Commenced. Completed. September 3o, 

1905. 

New buildings  
	

530 
	

483 
	

1,131 

Alterations  
	

169 	 177 
	 187 
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Notices Issued During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 
To remove violations of law 	  616 
To remove unsafe buildings 	  192 
Letters delivered (including notices of disapproval of plans) 	  1,537 

Total 	 2,345 

Complaints Received and Investigated During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 

Nature. 
Complaints 	Un- 
Received. 	founded. 

Notices 
Issued. Totals. 

Defective construction, materials, etc 	  5 4 5 

Erecting and altering without permit 	  9 3 6 9 

Defective plumbing and drainage 	  1 

Insufficient means of escape, fire escapes out of repair, etc 	 2 2 2 

Unsafe buildings 	  3 3 

Wood too near flues 	  

Totals 
	

21 
	

TO 	21 

Inspections of Passenger Elevators During the Quarter Ending September 30, 1905. 

Found to be in good order and fit for use 	51 
Number inspected  	51 

Total Number of Inspections, with Reports Thereon, Made by Inspectors During 
• the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 

By Construction Inspectors 	18,562 
By Iron and Steel Inspectors 	  26.631 
By Elevator Inspectors 	51  
By Plumbing and Drainage Inspectors 	7,697 

Total 
	

52,941  

Pieces of Iron and Steel Inspected During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 
Beams 	  16,984 
Columns  	511 
Angles  	1,965 
Channels  	3,060 
Bases  	 34 
Plates  	276 
Tees  	 3,751  
Lintels  	46 
Trusses  	 4 

Total 	  26,631 

Comparative Statement, Third Quarter, 1904-1905. 

1904. 1905. 

Applications for new buildings 	  

	

Estimated cost 	  

Applications 	for 	alterations 	  

	

Estimated cost 	  

Construction 	slips 	filed 	  

	

Estimated cost 	  

Plumbing and drainage slips filed 	  

	

Estimated cost 	  

Number of construction slips filed 	  

448  

$6,665,935 

1 54 

$164,383 
705 

$11,552 

194 

$17,878 

42 

574 

$11 ,487,845 

184 

$289,443 

92 

$10,372 

203 

$19,848 

22 

Estimated 	cost 	  $4,985 $3,000 

New buildings commenced 	  381 530 

New 	buildings 	completed 	  3 24 483 

Alterations commenced 	  161 169 

Alterations completed 	  167 177 

Violations filed by Inspectors 	  457 538  

Fire escape cases filed by Inspectors 	  2 

Unsafe building cases filed 	  71 85 

Violations 	removed 	  390 442 

Fire escapes removed 	  3 

Unsafe buildings made safe or taken down 	  66 103 

Complaints received and investigated 	  43 21 

Notices issued (including notices of disapproval of plans) 	 1,924 2,345 

Inspections made by Construction Inspectors 	  11,367 18.562 

Inspections made by Plumbing and Drainage Inspectors 	  7,436  7,697 

Inspections made by Elevator Inspectors 	  68 51  

Number of pieces of iron and steel inspected 	  19,217 26,631 

Respectfully submitted, 
PATRICK J. REVILLE, 

Superintendent of Buildings, Borough of The Bronx. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES.  

TRANSACTIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES DUR-
ING THE WEEK ENDING DECEMBER 4, 1905. 

The following permits were granted: 
December 8. Empire City Subway Company, Limited (65538)- 
To build subsidiary connection to City lamp-post between Watts and Canal streets, 

North river. 
December 8. Harlem River Tow Boat Line (65400)- 
To repair recreation pier foot of One Hundred and Twelfth street, Harlem river, 

where damaged by schooner "Abbie C. Gheen." 
December 8. Thomas Ward (65514)- 
To change power for the operation of coal hoisting appliances near the foot of 

Seventy-ninth street, North river, from steam to electricity. 

4 

   

 

Plans and Specifications for Alterations to Buildings Filed and Acted Upon During 
the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1905. 

 

Number of Number,pf Estimated 
Classification. 	 Plans. 	Buildings. 	Cost. 

   

	

13 	13 	$83,950 00 

	

82 	87 	77,175 00  

	

16 	 113 	 28,920 00 

	

7 	10 	 4,700 00 

	

4 	4 	5,90o 00 

	

21 	22 	25,600 00 

	

1 	 1 	 2,200 00 

	

13 	 16 	43,100 00 

	

2 	 2 	 3,200 00 

	

1 	1 	 700 00 

	

8 	 9 	 12,500 00 

	

I 	 I 	 1,500 00 

	

169 	 184 	$289,445 00 

Other Applications Filed and Acted Upon During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 
1905. 

Estimated 
Nature. 	 Number. 	 Cost. 

 

$10,372 00 
19,848 00 
3,000 00 

$33,220  00 



3448 
	

THE CITY RECORD. 	 WEDNESDAY, APRIL II, t906. 

December 8. New York and Boston Dye Wood Company (65505)— 
To repair the decks of piers foot of Freeman and Greene streets, Brooklyn, and 

to drive oak fender piles and place mooring posts thereat, all work to be kept within 
existing lines. 

December 9. Consolidated Gas Company (65540)— 
To erect a temporary runway about 20 feet in width along the westerly side of 

the marginal street between Twentieth and Twenty-first streets, East river, upon con-
dition that the structure will be removed within thirty days from date of issuance of 
permit. 

December 9. New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company (65489)— 
To erect ttpon the bulkheads between Piers "B" and "D," "D" and "E" and "E" 

and "F," between West Sixty-second and West Sixty-seventh streets, North river, 
loading platforms, the platforms to be built upon the present planking of the bulkheads 
at the ends of the slips, to a heighth of about 4 feet above existing bulkheads, the work 
to be done in accordance with plans submitted. 

December 9. Kingston Realty Company (65436)—w 
To build a,temporary stone crushing plant on the easterly side of English Kills, 

Newtown creek, Brooklyn, between Meadow and Stagg streets, in accordance with 
plans submitted, the structure to remain only during the pleasure of the Commissioner. 

December II. Baltimore and Oho Railroad Company (65390) — 
To erect a dry stone wall retaining structure in front of railroad trestle at Port 

Richmond, Borough of Richmond, instead of sheet pile bulkhead, permit for which was 
heretofore granted. 

December II. Long Island Railroad Company (65475)— 
To build a crib bulkhead and a pier about 485 feet easterly of Dutch Kills, New-

town creek, Borough of Queens, in accordance with plans submitted. 
December 12. Edison Electric Illuminating Company of Brooklyn (65215)— 
To proceed with work, permit for which was heretofore granted, in the vicinity 

of Gold street, Brooklyn, in accordance with plans submitted as amended. 
December 12. Degnon Contracting Company (65428)— 
To construct crib bulkhead on piles, in accordance with plans submitted, on Dutch 

Kills. between Hunter's Point avenue and Anable avenue, Borough of Queens. 
December 12. Department of Street Cleaning (65536)— 
To transfer dumping board from the north to the south side of the pier foot of 

West One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, North river, the dumping board to re-
main at the latter location only during the pleasure of the Commissioner. 

December 12. Harry Cossey (65464)— 
To construct a pier about 65 feet easterly of the foot of Henry street, Tottenville, 

Arthur Kills, Borough of Richmond, in accordance with plans submitted. 

The following privileges were granted, to continue until April 3o, 1906, unless 
sooner revoked: 

December 9. New York and New Jersey Telephone Company (65486)— 
To maintain temporarily public telephone pay station equipment at the St. George 

terminal of the Staten Island ferry, rental to be at the rate of $15 per month, payable 
monthly in advance to the Cashier, the privilege to commence as of October 25, 1905, 
the date on which the City took possession and began the operation of the Staten 
Island ferry. 

December 9. Brown & Fleming Contracting Company (65488)— 
To load stone on derrick scow at bulkhead south of Seventy-eighth street, East 

river, rental to be at the rate of $5 per day, payable at the end of each week to the 
Dock Master. 

December II. Curtis-Blaisdell Company (65386)— 
To occupy berth on the north side of pier foot of East Forty-ninth street, East 

river, and to operate movable steam hoist thereat for the purpose of unloading coal 
boats, rental to be at the rate of $5o per month, payable monthly in advance to the 
Cashier. 

December 12. J. L. Keating & Company (65584)— 
To use and occupy space 5o by mo feet in dimensions for the storage of sand and 

broken stone on land in rear of bulkhead between Seventy-eighth and Seventy-ninth 
streets. North river, the exact space to be designated by the Dock Master, rental to be 
at the rate of $25 per month, payable monthly in advance to the Cashier. 

Bids were received and opened December 8 for repairs to Municipal ferryboats 
under Contract No. 962, as follows: 
Morse Dry Dock and Repair Company 	 
James Shewan & Sons 	  
James Reilly Repair and Supply Company 

Contract awarded December 8 to James Shewan & Sons, the lowest bidders, sub-
ject to the approval of the Title Guaranty and Trust Company of Scranton, Pa., as 
surety, by the Comptroller. 

On December II the Board of Estimate and Apportionment was requested to 
authorize the acquisition of property between Whitehall and Moore streets, East river, 
Borough of Manhattan, for ferry terminal purposes. 

The following communications were received. action being taken thereon as 
noted: 

From the Comptroller: 
I (65565). Stating that his certificates have been attached to Contract No. 944, 

Class III., for rubber packing, etc.. and tt Contract No. 956 for coal. Filed Decem-
ber 9. 

2 (65389). Requesting information relati,.e to claim filed by Rapid Transit Ferry 
Company for $3.527 alleged to be due for damages suffered during construction of 
Staten Island Ferry slip at the foot of Whitehall street, Manhattan. Information 
furnished December 9. 

3 (65615). Stating that his certificates have been attached to Contract No. 944, 
Class I., for machinist's supplies, to Contract No. 944, Class VI., for hardware, and 
to Contract No. 951 for sand. Filed, December 13. 

From the Corporation Counsel— 
I (65562). Approving form of Contract No. 96o for ice. Contract ordered 

advertised, December 9. 
2 (65485). Advising that title to bulkhead extending across the southerly half 

of North Twelfth street. Borough of Brooklyn. is vested in private parties, and 
transmitting bill of the United States Title Guarantee and Indemnity Company. 
amounting to $30, for searching title. Filed, December II, and voucher ordered 
drawn for payment of the Title Company's bill. 

3 (65621). Approving form of Contract No. 958 for anthracite coal. Filed, De-
cember 54, contract having heretofore been ordered advertised. 

From the United States Harbor Line Board. New York City (65549)— 
Transmitting blue print showing extension of pierhead line on Arthur Kill, Bor-

ough of Richmond. in front of property of Harry Cossey. Filed, December 8. 
From United States Attorney. Eastern District of New York (65522)— 
Stating that he has suspended action in the matter of the construction of tem-

porary lying-up slips, etc., at St. George, Borough of Richmond, beyond the estab-
lished pierhead line. Notified, December 8, that the Department has made applica-
tion to the Secretary of War for the extension of the pierhead line at St. George, 
and that if the request is denied, that portion of the structures beyond the present 
pierhead line will he removed. 

From the United States Post Office Department, Railway Mail Service, New 
York City (65033)— 

In relation to charge for transportation of mails over the Staten Island ferry. 
Compensation for the privilege fixed. December 13, at the rate of $2,433.20 per 
annum, payable quarterly in advance to the Cashier. to begin as of October 25, 1905. 

From the President of the Borough of Manhattan (656o3)— 
Stating that the proposed transfers of James J. Burns and Theodore W. Melenfy, 

Marine Stokers. to his office, have been disapproved by the Municipal Civil Service 
Commission. Filed, December 12. 

From the Police Department (65284)— 
Calling attention to the condition of asphalt pavement on the marginal street 

area, between Piers 24 and 25, North river. Notified, December 8, that repairs have 
been made. 

From the Department of Water Supply, Gas- and Electricity (65S23)— 
Stating that the cost of installation of a water meter at the St. George ferry 

terminal, Borough of Richmond, must be borne by this Department. Notified, Decem-
ber 8, that the expense will be paid by this Department. 

From the Fire Department (65535)— 
Requesting temporary berth for fire-boats at the south side, outer end, of Pier 

43, North river, and at Pier 62, North river, and permission to erect temporary quar-
ters thereat. Notified, December 12, that Pier 43 is leased, and that as Pier 62 is 
within the area of the Chelsea improvement, where transatlantic steamships are to be 
berthed, it would be impracticable to place a fire-boat thereat. 

From the Department of Street Cleaning (65,537)— 
Requesting that the foot of Adams street, the foot of Hudson avenue and the 

foot of Washington street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, be designated as locations 
for the dumping of snow and ice during the winter season of 1905-06. Notified, De-
cember 12, that the designations already made include all the available locations in 
the Borough of Brooklyn. 

From the President of the Borough of Richmond (65616)— 
In relation to complaint made by William T. Browne of his inability to check 

baggage over the Staten Island ferry. Notified, December 13, that the City checks 
no baggage in connection with the operation of the ferry, and is not obliged to do so. 

From the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company (65490) — 
Complaining of the blocking of its ferry slip at the foot of Forty-second street, 

North river, by Cornell Steamboat Company's tows. Notified, December 8, that relief 
might be obtained on application to the Supervisor of the Harbor, but that the matter 
is not under the jurisdiction of this Department. 

From John Monks & Sons (65491)— 
Requesting approval of plans submitted for the construction of shed for the 

New York and Baltimore Transportation Company on Pier, new 9, East river. Filed, 
December 9, pending approval of lease of the pier to said company by the Sinking 
Fund Commission. 

From the General Accident Assurance Corporation, Limited (64600)— 
Requesting to he advised as to what repairs or alterations- have been made to pier 

foot of Forty-ninth street, East river, and who held docking privilege thereat on 
February To, 1903. Notified, December. 	that the pier was not completed until 
October, 1903. 

From Charles F. Fischer (65556)— 
Requesting permission to cut down two sections of the curb along the westerly 

side of Park avenue, between One Hundred and Thirty-fourth and One Hundred and 
Thirty-fifth streets, Harlem river. Notified. December 12, that application should 
be made to the Manhattan Borough President, as the area is under the jurisdiction 
of that office. 

From Erie Railroad Company (65442)— 
Accepting proposed terms of lease of extensions of Piers 20 and 21, North river, 

when completed by this Department. Sinking Fund Commission requested, December 
12, to authorize lease of extensions to be hereafter built by this Department, rental 
to be 5% per cent. of the cost of construction of the extensions, and 25 cents per 
square foot per annum for the land tinder water occupied thereby, the lease to be for 
a term to May z, 1913, with the privilege of one renewal term of ten years, rental 
for such renewal term to be fixed by arbitration. 

From the People's Security Company (65601)— 
In relation to the non-appointment of P. J. Hunt as Engineer in the Staten 

Island ferry service. Notified, December 12, that all appointments are made in strict 
conformity with the Civil Service rules. 

From William Wheeler (65530)— 
Requesting permission to maintain lunch room at the St. George terminal of the 

Staten Island ferry. Denied, December 12. 

From the International Mercantile Marine Company (65295)— 
Stating that after examination they are unable to find any damage to asphalt pave-

ment in front of Pier 49, North river. Filed, December 12, the company, after further 
examination amination with the Department's representative, having agreed to order repairs 
made. 

 

From James J. Macklin, Attorney (65448)— 
Stating that he has been retained by John Hughes, in connection with the latter's 

claim against the City for damages to his boat "J. Mills" by one of the Municipal 
ferryboats, and requesting information in relation thereto. Notified, December 12, 

that all claims must be presented to the Comptroller for adjustment. 
From the "Evening Post" (65435)— 
Requesting summary of the work done by this Department during the past 

year, and of its plans for the next year. Information furnished, December 12. 
From Cushman, Dewell & Cushman, Attorneys (65602)— 
Complaining, in behalf of the Stephens & Condit Transportation and Forwarding 

Company, that the swells caused by the Staten Island ferryboats endanger the com-
pany's floating property, and stating that the City will be held liable for any damage 
resulting. Filed December 12. 

From the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company (65599)— 
Requesting modifications in description of premises in the proposed lease of Pier 

83, North river, with 120 feet of bulkhead northerly thereof. Corporation Counsel 
requested December 12 to have changes made if there is no objection thereto. 

From the Munson Steamship Line (65583)— 
Transmitting list of its personal property located op Pier 14. East river. In-

formation forwarded December 52 to the Corporation Ousel for such action as he 
may deem proper. 	 • 

From American-Asiatic Steamship Company (65579)— 
Requesting credit account for wharfage. Granted December 12. 
From Hackett, Carhart & Co. (65598)— 
Stating that payment has been stopped on salary check No. 78031. which was 

cashed by them for one Michael Healey, and requesting that the City refund to them 
the amount paid, $78. Notified December 12 that the .sawle was fraudulently obtained 
by a person representing himself as Michael Healey, and referred to the City Pay- 
master for further information. 

From Raritan River Clay Company (65567)— 
Requesting credit account for wharfage. Granted December' 13. 
From Snare & Triest Company (65035)— 
Requesting extension of time for completion of the Staten Island Ferry terminal, 

foot of Whitehall street, East river, under Contract No. 918. Extension granted 
December 53, to and including January 15, 1906. 

From Curtis-Blaisdell Company (65617)— 
Declining to accept settlement on Estimate No 1, Contract No. 939, for coal. 

Notified December 14 that deductions made are not considered excessive and that no 
change will therefore be made in the estimate. 

From East River Towing Company (65365)— 
Requesting extension of time for the completion of Contract No. 935 for towing. 

Extension granted December 1.4. to and including November 21, 19o5. 
From the Engineer-in-Chief-- 
I (65553). Reporting necessity of repairs to Pier, new 39, North river. Atlantic 

Transport Company. lessee. notified December 8 to make necessary repairs. 
2 (65548) Reporting that Contract No. col, for towing was completed November 

21, 1905. Filed December 8. 
3 (65574, 65575). Reporting that Contract No. 9o5, for building Pier 14, East 

river, was completed December 9, 1905, and that Contract No. 899, Class IV., for fur-
nishing lumber, etc., was completed December 2. 19o5. Filed December II. 

4 (B. 0. 3594). Reporting that the sum of $147.23 was expended by the Depart-
ment in furnishing to the Knickerbocker Steam Towage Company the necessary chan-
nels and liars to form an iron tramway at the entrance to Pier, new 1, North river. 
Amount ordered collected from said company December 1r. 

5 (65586). Reporting necessity of repairs to portion of the deck of Pier. new 43, 
North river. Catskill and New York Steamboat Company notified December 12 to 
make necessary repairs in accordance with the terms of its lease of the premises. 

6 (65588). Reporting the necessity of repairs to pile platform immediately north 
of West Thirty-fifth street, North river. New York Central and Hudson River Rail-
road Company notified December 12 to repair the platform or remove same and place 
backing log on crib bulkhead thereat. 

7 (65587). Reporting that Contract No. 948, Class II., for oak lumber was com-
menced December 9, 1905. Filed December 12. 

$27,299 00  
20,293 80  
22.965 50 



Three nionths' rent 188 feet of 
bulkhead between Ninety-
fifth and Ninety-sixth streets 
next south of Ninety-sixth 
street and new made land 
in rear, North river 	 

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between Piers 
61 and 62, East river 	 

Three months' rent bulkhead foot 
of East Fourteenth street 	 

One month's rent space on north 
half of bulkhead between 
Piers 4 and 5, East river 	 

One month's rent upland in rear 
of north half of bulkhead 
between Piers 5 and 6, East 
river 	  

Three months' rent too feet of 
bulkhead next north of West 
Seventy-ninth street and 
space in rear, North river.. 

Three months' rent Pier 41 and 
bulkhead each side, North 
river 	  

1905. 

Dec. 7 John P. Kane Company 

Dec. 7 Terrence Connelly 	 

Dec. 7 Murray & Co 	  

Dec. 7 Murray & Co 	  

Dec. 7 Murray & Co 

Dec. 7 Thomas Ward 	  

Dec. 7 Delaware, Lackawanna and 
Western Railroad Com- 
pany 	  

I 

• 

8 (65589). Submitting specifications and form of contract for obtaining oak piles 
and oak lumber. Ordered printed December 12, as Contract No. 97o. 

9 (B. 0. 2915). Submitting plans, specifications and form of contract for build-
ing Pier 2, East river. Ordered printed December 12, as Contract No. 968. 

to (65607). Report for the week ending December 2, ryes regarding progress and 
completion of work under his supervision. Filed December 13. 

II (65645). Submitting terms and conditions of sale of right to fill in about 
50,000 cubic yards behind bulkhead wall, extending from about the easterly line of 
Pier, new 7, East river, easterly about 2,600 feet to the end of the earth embankment, 
lying at a point about 4o feet west of the westerly line of Pier, new 19, East river, 
and extending from the rear of the bulkhead wall inshore, a varying distance of from 
24 to 52 feet. Terms and conditions ordered printed December 14 and sealed bids 
advertised for. 

From the Superintendent of Docks-- 
I (6556o). Reporting that Hagedorn Brothers are erecting a coal pocket between 

Ninety-seventh and Ninety-eighth streets, East river, without permit from this De-
partment. Hagedorn Brothers notified December 9 to discontinue work until such 
time as permit is granted to proceed therewith. 

2 (65561). Reporting that the New York Yacht Club abandoned the two floats 
at the north side of Twenty-third street, East river, on December 5, 5905. Privilege 
revoked December 9, to take effect as of December 5, 1905. 

3 (65578). Submitting list of trucks in pound of this Department between 
Twenty-sixth and Twenty-seventh streets, North river, on June 3o, 5905, and recom-
mending sale of same. Ordered advertised and sold December II, in accordance with 
section 853 of the Charter. 

4 (65576). RecoMmending that the Department of Street Cleaning be notified to 
discontinue the storage of baled paper and rags on the piers and under the ramps of 
the dumping boards maintained by said Department along the water front, as such 
practice renders the premises liable to damage from fire. Department of Street Clean-
ing requested Decembe II to have the material removed promptly by its contractors. 

5 (65577). Reporas that the Wilson Line has refused to remove broken gang-
planks stored in front of Pier 5o, North river, when requested to do so by the Depart-
ment's representative. Wilson Line notified December II to have the obstructions 
removed immediately. 

6 (65596). Reporting that the Cunard Steamship Company is accustomed to dump 
ashes on the asphalt in front of Pier 52, North river, and recommending that the 
company be directed to discontinue the practice or to place a box for that purpose. 
Company notified December 12 to discontinue the dumping of ashes thereat at once. 

7 (65597) Reportinf that the Hamburg-American Line has ignored the direc-
tions of the Department s representative to maintain a space of 35 feet clear at the 
bulkhead south of West Twenty-fifth street, North river, where log wood, old masts, 
etc., are stored. Company notified December 12 to have the material removed at 
once. 

From the Superintendent of Docks and Engineer-in-Chief (65321)— 
Reporting damage to the recreation pier foot of One Hundred and Twelfth street, 

East river, by collision of the schooner "Abbie H. Gheen," owned by P. Michel & Co., 
while in tow of the "Harlem River No. 2." Filed December II, the Harlem River 
Towboat Line having been granted permission December 8 to repair the premises 
where damaged. 

From the Superintendent of Ferries— 
x (655,r). Reporting that Contract No. 954 for coal was commenced December 6, 

1905. Filed December 8. 
2 (65595). Submitting specifications and form of contract for obtaining anthracite 

coal. Ordered advertised December 12 as Contract No. 969. 
3 (656o8). Submitting specifications and form of contract for obtaining ice for 

Staten Island ferry service. Ordered advertised December 13 as Contract No. 971. 
4 (65618). Transmitting bonds of Clerks in the Staten Island ferry service. Bonds 

forwarded December 14 to the Comptroller for filing in his office. 

The following orders were issued to the Engineer-in-Chief in accordance with his 
recommendations, except where otherwise noted: 

December 8 (65554).  To maintain granite pavement along the North river in 
repair, at a cost not to exceed $1,000 in the aggregate. 

December 9 (65559). To drive one additional pile on the northerly side of pier 
foot of Fiftieth street, North river, and report cost of the work for collection from 
the Hudson Navigation Company, as per request of said Company. 

December 12 (65586). To maintain pavement on new-made land between Piers, 
new 29 and 34, East river, in proper repair, at a cost not to exceed $I,000 in the aggre-
gate. 

December 14 (65628). To repair, when necessary, the various ferryboats and 
terminals in the Municipal ferry service, as requested by the Superintendent of Ferries. 

The Engineer-in-Chief reported the following work superintended under Bureau 
orders: 

No. 3703. Repairs to Pier 22, North river, by Baltimore and Ohio Railroad 
Company. 

No. 37oo. Erection of track terminal within marginal street area between Twenty-
second and Twenty-third streets, North river, by the New York City Railway Company. 

No. 3715. Repairs to coal hopper on bulkhead between West Thirty-ninth and 
West Fortieth streets, North river, by Curtis-Blaisdell Company. 

No. 3699. Driving of piles on a line with the northerly ferry rack at the foot of 
Forty-second street, North river, by New York Central and Hudson River Railroad 
Company. 

No. 372i. Dredging under Contract No. 88o at bulkhead between Fifty-fourth and 
Fifty-fifth streets, North river. 

No. 1354. Berthing of bath between Jackson and Corlears streets, East river, by 
James Monahan. 

No. 3105. Berthing of bath about 6o feet south of Corlears street, East river, by 
John Egan. 

No. 3202. Building of subsidiary connection to engine house foot of Twentieth 
street, East river, by Consolidated Telegraph and Electrical Subway Company. 

No. 3713. Running of drain within the lines of One Hundred and Forty-fourth 
street, Harlem river, to the pierhead line, by Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Com-
missioners. 

No. 3755. Removal of boat house from pier foot of lane between Twenty-first and 
Twenty-second streets, Sheepshead Bay, Brooklyn, by George Mannie. 

The following Department orders were issued during the week: 

For. 	 Price. 

Dec. 8 22758 Kathairo Company 	  Disinfectant, per gallon. ...  

Dec. II 22759 Gerry & Murray 	  Stationery 	  

Dec. 11 32760 J. Edw. Ogden Company 	  Ferry bridge appliances (2 
sets), each 	  

Dec. 1l 	22761 	Superintendent, State Prisons 	 

The Auditor reported that the following bills were audited and transmitted to 
the Finance Department for payment: 

Audit 
Number. 

RECORD, 3449 

Audit 
Number. 	 Name. Amount. 

23937 Department of Docks and Ferries, incidentals 	  52 75 
23938 Department of Docks and Ferries, incidentals 	  15 25 
23939 Bernard Rolf, Estimate No. r, Contract No. 919 	  14,419 86  
23940 Stanley H. Miner, Estimate No. 2 and final, Contract No. 855 	 11,411 22 
23941  O'Brien Brothers, Estimate No. zo, Contract No. 776 	  3,791 4o 
23942 George W. Montgomery, Estimate No. 3, Contract No. 899, 

Class V. 	  2,567 23 
23943 Sicilian Asphalt Paving Company, Estimate No. 2, Contract No 	 

886 	  2,243 50 
23044 Bouker Contracting Company, Estimate No. 3, Contract No. 914 1,496 65 
23945 Wm. Farrell & Son, Estimate No. 7, Contract No. 902 	 775 22 
23946 New York Telephone Company, telephone service 	  411 87 
23947 Joseph D. Duffy, labor, etc., for wiring lamps 	  285 00 
21048 New York and New Jersey Telephone Company, telephone service 65 8o 
23949 Metropolitan Equipment and Supply Company, badges 	 so 00 
23000 Mutual Towel Supply Company, towels, etc 	  40 00 
23951  Krystaleid Cooler Supply Company, water 	  22 00 
23952 New York and New Jersey Telephone Company, telephone service 19 19 
230cl  Continental .s.sphalt Paving Company, claim for repairing asphalt 14 00 
23954 John Cassidy. printing snow cards 	  12 =.0 
23955 Underwood Typewriter Company, repairing typewriter 	 10 00 
23956 Curtis-Blaisdell Company, Estimate No. 1, Contract No. 939 	 13,799 70  
23957 Maryland Steel l,ompany, steel propellers 	  990 00 
23958 Borne-scrymser 	mpany, oil, etc 	  835 50 
23959 W. P. Mitchell & Sons, printing contracts 	  63 25 
23960 Mutual Towel Supply Comnnny, towels, etc 	  62 05 
2396r Thos. B. Stillman, analyses of coal 	  30 00 
23962 Title Insurance Company, of New York. examination of title, etc. 1,877 62 

Weekly pay-roll for week ending December 8, 1905 	  28,848 85 

$85,167 51 

The Cashier reported the fbllowing moneys received and deposited during the 
week : 

Date. 	From Whom. 	 For What. 	 Amount. 	Total. 

Dec. 7 Seaboard Contracting Com- 
pany 	  Three months' rent south side 

outer end of pier foot of 
West Fifty-sixth street .... 

Dec. 8 A. W. Welch 	  One month's rent 125 feet of 
bulkhead between Eighteenth 
and Nineteenth streets, East 
river 	  

I)ec. S A. W. Welch 	  Three month's rent 16o feet 
north side of Pier 62, East 
river 	  

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between One 
Hundred and Thirty-first and 
One Hundred and Thirty- 
second street, North river 	25 oo 

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between One 
Hundred and Third and One 
Hundred and Fourth streets, 
North river  	25 oo 

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between Eight-
eenth and Nineteenth streets, 
East river  	25 00 

Dec. 8 J. L. Keating & Co 	 One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between Fiftieth 
and Fifty-first streets, North 
river  	 25 00 

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead foot of Sixty- 
first street, East river 	25 00 

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between Piers, 

	

new 46 and 48, North river. 	25 0. 
One month's rent south half of 

block between One Hundred 
and Seventh and One Hun-
dred and Eighth streets, East 
river  	 25 00 

Dec. 6 P. J. Gleason 	  Cost of removing truck from Pier 
41 to Pound 	3 00 

Dec. 6 Robert C. Blancke 	 Cost of removing truck from Pier 
41 to Pound 	3 00 

Dec. 7 F. J. McQuade 	  Cost of removing sgoal derrick 
from Canal street, North 
river, to Pound 	3 00 

Dec. 7 J. H. Wilks 	  Cost of removing truck from Pier 

	

38, North river, to Pound.. 	3 00 

Dec. 7 Chandler Davis 	  Refund of telephone charges.... 	3 25 

Dec. 7 J. J. Cauldwell 	  Refund of telephone charges.... 	3 2 5 
Dec. 8 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, August... 	58 30 

Dec. 8 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Queens, August 	1 00 

Dec. 8 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, September 	151 75 

Dec. 8 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, September.. 	23 50 

Dec. 8 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, October.. 	541  51  

Dec. 8 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, October.... 	66 g5 

Dec. 8 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Queens, October 	4 62 

Dec. 8 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, November 	66i 36 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL xi, 1906. 
	 THE CITY 

Order 
Date. 	No. 	 To. 

Office furniture 

83 oo 

68 75 

125 00 

193 00 

Name. 	 Amount. 

Dec. 8 Joseph Tino & Co 	 

Dec. 8 Joseph Tino & Co 	 

Dec. 8 E. & J. Marrin 	  

$875 00 

25 00 

131 25 

25 00 

25 00 

500 00 

9,450 00 

425 00 

125 00 

461 25 

Dec. 8 J. L. Keating & Co 	 

Dec. 8 J. L. Keating & Co 	 

Dec. 8 J. Reeber's Sons 	  

$638 06 
147 55 
69  As 
67 05 
34 09 

23932 	Department of Docks and Ferries, car-fares 	  
23933 	Department of Docks and Ferries, incidentals 	  
23934 	Department of Docks and Ferries, car-fares 	  
23935 	Department of Docks and Ferries, incidentals 	  
23936 	Department of Docks and Ferries, car-fares 	  

 

Deposited December 8, 1905 

One month's rent land between 
Twentieth and Twenty-first 
streets, Eleventh avenue to 
marginal street 	  

   

$1 3,744 99 

Dec. ii T. G. Patterson 	  

$125 00 



Date. From Whom. For What. Amount. Total. 

905. 

Dec. 	11 Pennsylvania, New York and 
Long Island Railroad Corn- 
pany 	  Six 	and 	one-half 	months' 	rent 

extension 	to 	pier 	and 	land 
under 	water 	at 	Thirty-third 
street, East river 	  216 67 

Dec. is New York City Milling Com- 

pany 	  Three months' rent bulkhead foot 
of East Forty-eighth street.. 175 00 

Dec. 11 Union 	Boat 	Club 	  Three months' 	rent boat 	house 
south 	side 	of 	Sherman's 
creek, Harlem river 	  25 00 

Dec. 12 Gustave Knoche 	  Six 	months' 	rent 	land 	under 
water for platform near foot 
of 	Eighty-third 	street, 	East 
river 	  97 50  

Dec. 12 James Tregarthen et al 	 Three months'  rent north half of 
pier 	foot 	of 	Eighth 	street, 
East river 	  300 00 

Dec. 13 C. S. Goss & Co 	  One month's rent space in rear 
of 	bulkhead 	north 	of 	pier 
foot 	of 	Fifty-second 	street, 
North river 	  25 00 

Dec. 13 C. S. Goss & Co 	  One month's rent space in rear 
of 	bulkhead 	between 	Fifty- 
second and Fifty-third streets, 
North river 	  25 00 

Dec. 11 R. J. 	Foster 	  Three months'  rent 15o feet of 
bulkhead between Piers 3 and 

4. Wallabout, Brooklyn 	.... 375 00 
Dec. 13 Patterson & Elder 	  Three months'  rent 200 feet of 

bulkhead 	north 	from 	south 
bulkhead 	at 	Wallabout, 
Brooklyn 	  375 oo 

Dec. 11 P h o e n i x Construction and 
Supply Company 	  Privilege to fill behind bulkhead 

wall 	at 	Peck 	slip 	section, 
East river 	  2,231 25 

Dec. 11 Barkau, A. C 	  Cost of removing truck from Pier 
36, 	East river, 	to 	Pound... 3 00 

Dec. 12 Dockmasters 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, December 2,376 71 

Dec. 12 Dockmasters 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, December.. 169 09 

Dec. 12 Dockmasters 	  Wharfage, Queens, December.... 50  

Deposited December 13, loos 

 

6,519 72 

 

Total  	$20,264 71 

The following actions were taken concerning employees: 
John J. Caniff, Dock Laborer—Wages fixed December 8 at the rate of 31% cents 

per hour, while employed, to take effect December 9. 
Mary Fitzpatrick (65551)—Appointment  as Attendant rescinded December 8, the 

position being declined. 
John J. Coan. Laborer (655521—Name dropped from list of employees December 

8, death being reported by the Engineer-in-Chief. 
Cornelius J. Murphy, Dock Builder; Daniel J. Rogers, John J. Reilly, Michael 

Kennedy, Dock Laborers (65555)—Names  dropped from list of employees December 8 
for failure to report for duty, as reported by the Engineer-in-Chief. 

John Goldie, Dock Laborer (65572)—Dropped from list of employees December 9 
for failure to report for duty, as reported by the Superintendent of Ferries. 

Henry Irving (65600)—Appointed December 12 as Structural Steel Draughtsman. 
with compensation at the rate of $1,600 per annum, to take effect upon assignment to 
duty. 

Franklin Frean, Engineman (stationary) (65593)—Resignation  accepted Decem-
ber 12. 

Patrick Larkin, Marine Stoker (65504)—Discharged December 12 for incompe-
tency, absence from duty without permission, and misconduct, as reported by the 
Superintendent of Ferries. 

Stanley Murphy (656ro)—Appointed December 13 as Diver, with compensation at 
the rate of $1.25 per hour, while employed. 

Michael E. Higgins (65611)—Changed December r3 from the position of Dock 
Builder to that of Paver. to take effect December 16, as per authorization of the Muni-
cipal Civil Service Commission. 

John Sharkey, Water Tender (655661—Resignation accepted December 13. 
Theodore W. Mellenfy, Marine Stoker (656o9)—Laid off December 13, for lack 

of work, as recommended by Superintendent of Ferries. 
Charles T. McCauley (656201—Transferred December 14 from the office of the 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn and appointed as Laborer, with compensation at 
the regular rate, to take effect December rg, 1905. 

Eugene E. DeMandeville (65558)—Appointed December 14. as Engineman (sta-
tionary), with compensation at the rate of 56,4 cents per hour while employed. 

John Goldie (65619)—Reinstated December 14 as Dock Laborer, as authorized by 
the Municipal Civil Service Commission. 

Thomas Conley, Pilot (Quartermaster) (65502)—Laid off December 14 for lack 
of work, as recommended by the Superintendent of Ferries. 

On December II, 1905 (65462)—The Municipal Civil Service Commission was 
requested to hold examination for promotion to fourth grade Stenographer and Type-
writer. 

CHARLES J. COLLINS, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES. 	• 

TRANSACTIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES 
DURING THE WEEK ENDING DECEMBER 21, 1905. 

The following permits were granted: 
December 15. Brooklyn Improvement Company (65636)— 
To erect three storage sheds at the Seventh Street Basin, between Sixth and 

Seventh strets, Gowanus canal. Brooklyn. in accordance with plans submitted, as 
amended, the structures to remain thereat only during the pleasure of the Commissioner. 

December 16. Pennsylvania, New York and Long Island Railroad Company 
(65571)— 

To erect derrick, trestles, etc., on pier foot of Thirty-fifth street, East river, in 
accordance with plans submitted. 

December rel. Union Ferry Company of New York and Brooklyn (65666)— 
To repair from time to time when necessary its ferry houses, bridges, racks, etc., 

at Hamilton, South, Wall, Fulton and Catharine ferries, all work to be kept within 
existing lines, the permit to terminate July r, 1906, unless sooner revoked. 

December 19. George E. Poulson (65274)— 
To erect boat house on the easterly side of Westchester creek and southerly side of 

the Eastern Boulevard. Borough of The Bronx, in accordance with plans submitted 
as amended, the structure to remain only during the pleasure of the Commissioner. 

December 19. East River Feed Company (65647)— 
To make sundry repairs to the small shed located on the northerly half of the 

bulkhead between One Hundred and Fourth and One Hundred and Fifth streets, 
Harlem river. 

December 20. Alexander Simpson (65664)— 
To make repairs to boat house foot of One Hundred and Fifty-first street, North 

river, within existing lines. 
December 21. James Tregarthen, Son & Co. (6564o)— 
To construct an approach to be used as an entrance to dry dock located at the 

southerly side of pier foot of Seventh street, East river, the consent of the lessees of 
the bulkhead having been obtained, the structure to remain only during the pleasure 
of the Commissioner. 
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December 21. Standard Oil Company of New York (65639)— 
To drive nine piles and erect two dolphins in Arthur Kills, Tottenville, about 825 

feet north of the foot of Johnson avenue, Borough of Richmond, in accordance with 
plans submitted. 

December 2t. Rapid Transit Subway Construction Company (65667)— 
To lay electric cables across the exterior street and under the Harlem Ship Canal 

at Broadway, Kingsbridge, in so far as the said cable will lie within the area under 
the jurisdiction of this Department, the consent of the United States Government 
having been obtained by the pertnittee, the permit being granted upon the express 
condition that in the event of the water front affected being required for improvement 
and commercial use, the land ends of the cable will be removed to such locations as 
may be hereafter designated by the Commissioner of Docks. 

December 2t. Estate of Henry Steers (656o6)— 
To construct a pier about 420 feet long and 6o feet in width at the foot of Huron 

street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in accordance with plans submitted, as amended. 
December 21. New York Edison Company (65713)— 
To erect two poles for the purpose of maintaining electric lights thereon on the 

new-made land along the northerly line of West Twenty-third street, North river, the 
work to be done in accordance with location plan to be hereafter submitted to and 
approved as to location, and the poles to remain only during the pleasure of the Com-
missioner. 

The following privileges were granted, to continue until April 3o, 1906, unless 
sooner revoked: 

Thirty-first street pier, North river, rental to be at the rate of $r per day, payable at 
To occupy berth too feet in length on the south side of the West One Hundred and 
December 15. William Farrell & Son (65546)— 

the end of each week to the Dockmaster. 
December 19. James Pilkington (65673)— 
To store sand on filled-in land in rear of bulkhead foot of Nineteenth street, North 

river, rental to be at the rate of $25 per month, payable monthly in advance to the 
Cashier. 

December 2t. Central Railroad Company of New Jersey (65711)—To use and 
occupy temporarily 40o feet at the outer end of the south side of the West Twenty-
second street Pier 62, North river, rental to be at the rate of $700 per month, payable 
monthly at the end of each month to the Cashier. 

The following privileges were revoked: 
December 18. Catskill and New York Steamboat Company (65670)— 
For the berthing of the steamer "W. C. Redfield" on the south side of pier foot of 

West Seventeenth street, North river, to take effect as of December 15, 1905, the date 
on which the berth was vacated, as reported by the Superintendent of Docks. 

December 18. Emilio Tomasi, agent for Compania Transatlantica (6559o)— 
For the use of the easterly side and surface of Pier, old io, East river, to take 

effect February r, 1906, on or before which date the permittee is to vacate the premises; 
any property left upon the premises after that date to be deemed to have been 
abandoned. 

December i8. New York and Baltimore Transportation Company (6559o)— 
For the occupation of lands under water for platform and shed at the inner 

westerly side of Pier, old i 1 ; for the use of the bulkhead on the westerly side of Pier, 
old 11, East river, and for the use of the westerly side of Pier, old II, East river, 
to take effect February r, 1936; any property of the permittee on the premises after 
February r, 1906, to be considered as having been abandoned. 

December i8. Montauk Steamboat Company (65591)— 
For the use of Pier, old 13, East river, and of the half bulkhead easterly thereof, 

to take effect January i, 1906, the permittee to vacate the premises on or before that 
date and to remove all personal property therefrom; any such property on the above 
premises after January r, 1906, to be considered as having been abandoned. 

December 21 (657o9)— 
The following privileges for the maintenance of slot machines, etc., at the Man-

hattan terminal of the Staten Island ferry, to take effect December 31, 1905, as recom-
mended by the Superintendent of Ferries : 

National Automatic Weighing Machine Company—For the maintenance of auto-
matic weighing machines. 

Edgar Roovers—For the maintenance of name-plate machine. 
Manhattan Phonograph Company—For the maintenance of slot phonograph ma-

chines. 
W. A. M. Scott Manuafcturing Company— 
For the maintenance of automatic fire engine slot machine. 
Jacot Music Box Company— 
For the maintenance of music boxes. 
Richard C. Krause—. 
For the maintenance of automatic music machines. 
Automatic Music Company— 
For 

 
 the maintenance of one automatic banjo machine. 

On December 18, 1905, the communication forwarded to the Sinking Fund Com-
mission December 15, 1905, asking authority for the granting of a lease to K. A. 
Butler of a portion of the pier, foot of East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, 
East river, Port Morris, Borough of The Bronx, was withdrawn. 

Bids were received and opened December 15 for furnishing, delivering and putting 
in place about 20,000 cubic yards of riprap stone, under Contract No. 957, Class II., 
as follows: 

Per 
Cubic Yard. 

Brown & Fleming Contracting Company 
	

$0  39 
O'Brien Brothers.  

	
47 

Bouker Contracting Company 
	

59 

Contract awarded December 16 to the Brown & Fleming Contracting Company, 
the lowest bidder, subject to the approval of the Title Guarantee and Trust Company, 
of Scranton, Pa., as surety, by the Comptroller. 

Bids were received and opened December 15 for obtaining about 20,000 tons of 
anthracite coal, under Contract No. 958, as follows : 	

Per Ton. 
Wm. J. Quinlan 

	
$3 39 

Curtis-Blaisdell Company 	 3 43 

Contract awarded December 16 to William J. Quinlan, the lowest bidder, subject 
to the approval of the Empire State Surety Company as surety, by the Comptroller. 

The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as 
noted: 

From the City Clerk (65668)— 
Transmitting certified copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen 

November 14 and approved by the Mayor November 21, 1905, establishing additional 
grades of the position of Mechanical Engineer for this Department at rates of $2,100, 
$2,400, $3,000, $3,300, $3,600 and $4,000 per annum. Filed December 18. 

From the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund- 
' (65651, 65,650). Transmitting certified copies of resolutions adopted Decem-

ber 13, 1905, as follows: 
(a) Approving plan for improvement of the waterfront between Thirty-sixth and 

Thirty-ninth streets, Brooklyn, adopted by the Commissioner of Docks November 23, 
1905. Filed December 16. 

(b) For the appointment by the Mayor of an Engineering Committee to report 
upon the general improvement and development of Jamaica Bay, in the boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens, and upon the general condition of the water front of the 
boroughs of The Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and R.Chmond, and requesting the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment to approve an isst of Corporate Stock to an amount 
not exceeding $25,000 to cover the cost thereof. F led December 16. 

4 

• 



WEDNESDAY, APRIL it, 1906. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3451  

r 

(c) Authorizing lease to the New York and Cuba Mail Steamship Company of 
Piers, new 13 and new 14, East river, with the bulkhead between I'iers 13 and 14, and 
the half bulkhead easterly of Pier 14, for a term of ten years from the first day of 
the month following the date on which the property leased is completed and ready for 
occupation, with the privilege of one renewal term of ten years; rental for the first 
term for Pier, new 13 and half bulkhead easterly thereof to be $21,000 per annum, 
and for Pier, new 54, with adjoining half bulkheads, $32,5oo per annum, and an 
advance of to per cent. to be charged for the renewal term; the lessee to have the 
privilege of erecting sheds on the piers in accordance with plans and specifications 
to be first approved by the Commissioner of Docks, the sheds to revert to and become 
the property of the City, free from all incumbrances, at the expiration or sooner 
termination of the lease. Form of lease forwarded to the Corporation Counsel 
December 16 for approval. 

(d) Authorizing lease to the New York and Texas Steamship Company of 
Pier, new 15, East river, with adjoining half bulkheads, for a term of ten years 
from the first day of the month following the date on which the property leased is 
completed and ready for occupation, with the privilege of one renewal term of ten 
years; rental for the first term to be $32,5oo per annum, and an advance of to per cent. 
to be charged for the renewal term; the lessee to have the privilege of erecting a 
shed on the pier in accordance with plans and specifications to be first approved by 
the Commissioner of Docks, such shed to revert to and become the property of the 
City, free from all incumbrances, at the expiration or sooner termination of the lease. 
Form of lease forwarded to the Corporation Counsel December 16 for approval. 

2 (65498). Stating that application has been made to them by Lawrence Drake 
for a grant of land under water between the former high water line of Spuyten Duyvil 
Creek and the pier or bulkhead line established by the Secretary of War in 189o, 
along the southerly and easterly shores of the Spuyten Duyvil Creek, and requesting 
to be advised as to whether the Department contemplates any improvements in that 
locality covering the premises in question, with such further information in relation 
to the premises as miry be at hand. Information furnished December 16, with plan 
showing the high water line and the pierhead and bulkhead lines established by the Sec-
retary of War in 189o. 

From the Board of Estimate and Apportionment (64570)— 
Stating that at meeting held September 15, 1905, the matter of additional dock 

and pier facilities for the Borough of The Bronx was referred to this Department 
for consideration and report, and transmitting communication from the President 
of Bronx Borough in relation thereto. Report furnished December 15. 

From the Comptroller—, 
I (65654). Approving sureties on Contract No. 962, for repairs to municipal ferry-

boats. Contract ordered executed December 16. 
2 (65678). Approving sureties on Contract No. 957, Class II., for riprap. Con-

tract ordered executed December 19. 
3 (65677). Stating that his certificates have been attached to Contract No. 952, for 

Portland cement, and to Contract No. 959, for oak piles. Filed December 19. 
4 (65534). In relation to voucher filed in favor of William Quinlan, amounting to 

$848.82, for coal. Notified December 21 that the coal in question was obtained to 
meet an emergency. 

5 (657oo). Submitting substitution of the National Surety Company as surety in 
the place of the Empire State Surety Company on the estimate of William Quinlan 
for furnishing coal under Contract No. 958. Consent granted for substitution Decem-
ber 21. 

From the Corporation Counsel— 
I (65653). Transmitting approved form of lease of Pier 83, North river, to the 

New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company, with amended description 
of the premises leased. Amended form forwarded December 16 to the company for 
execution. 

2 (65541). Transmitting certified copy of Court order taxing bill of Clara A. True 
for services rendered as Stenographer in the matter of acquiring title to certain lands 
between Thirteenth and Fourteenth streets, North river, amounting to $412.25. 
Voucher ordered drawn December 16 for payment of the amount. 

3 (65662). Approving form of Contract No. 969 for anthracite coal and of Con-
tract No. 975 for ice. Filed December IS, the contracts having been ordered adver-
tised on December 12. 

4 (65629). Transmitting copy of Court order amending final judgment in the 
action of The City of New York against the Manhattan Beach Hotel and Land Com-
pany et al. Filed December 18. 

5 (65694). Approving form of Contract No. 965 for towing. Filed December 2o. 
6 (65695). Approving form of Contract No. 963 for building dry stone wall on 

the easterly side of Riker's Island, East river, Bronx Borough. Contract ordered 
advertised December 2o. 

From United States Attorney, Eastern District of New York (65623)— 
Stating that he will withhold action in the matter of the Department's temporary 

work at St. George, Borough of Richmond, which lies beyond the established pier-
head line, pending decision by the Secretary of War on the Department's application 
for extension of the pierhead line, and calling attention to the necessity of obtaining 
the approval of the War Department of the kind of filling to be used on the said 
work. Notified December 15 that work has been stopped and will not be resumed 
until permission is obtained from the Secretary of War. 

From the Art Commission (654o2)— 
Stating that the Mayor has requested approval of the designs for the Whitehall 

Street Ferry terminal, and asking a duplicate set of plans showing the location of the 
structure. Plans submitted December 16 to the Art Commission for approval. 

From the Municipal Civil Service Commission— 
I (65661). Approving reinstatement of James Hatfield Merrell as Deckhand in 

this Department. Filed December 18. 
2 (65265). Approving the proposed transfer of William J. Carroll from the posi-

tion of Laborer in the office of the Manhattan Borough President to a similar posi-
tion in this Department. Filed December 21. 
• From the New York Wholesale Fish Dealers' Association, Frank Harvey Field, 

Attorney (65539)— 
Requesting that the completion of the water front property leased to them at the 

Fulton Fish Market, East river, be hastened as much as possible. Notified December 
15 that it is calculated that the Department's work on the premises in question will 
be completed in about two months, and that work is being pushed as rapidly a4,5 
possible. 

From K. A. Butler (65543)— 
Requesting lease of about 8o feet of the outer portion of pier being built at the 

foot of East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, East river, Port Morris, Borough 
of The Bronx. Sinking Fund Commission requested December 15 to authorize lease 
to Butler of the outer 8o feet of the pier now being built at the foot of East One 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, East river, Port Morris, Borough of The Bronx, 
for a term of five years, at a rental of $600 per annum, with the privilege of a renewal 
term of five years at an advance of so per cent. over the rental to be charged for 
the first term, and with the privilege of erecting and maintaining a shed on the por-
tion of the pier leased, such shed to be built in accordance with plans and specifica-
tions to be first submitted to and approved by the Commissioner of Docks, and to 
revert to and become the property of the City, free from all incumbrances, upon the 
expiration or sooner termination of the lease. 

From the Pennsylvania Railroad Company (64986)— 
Requesting renewal of its lease of Pier 53, North river, of bulkhead between 

Piers 53 and 54, and of land under water north of Pier 53 for a distance of 14o feet, 
with franchise for the operation of its Twenty-third Street Ferry, Notified Decem- 
ber 16 that, if satisfactory, the Sinking Fund Commission will be requested to author-
ize lease for a term of five year from January 1, 1906. at a rental of $27,499 per 
annum for the wharf property, and $1 per annum for the ferry franchise, with the 
privilege of two renewal terms of five years each, at an advance of 5 per cent. in the 
rental for each renewal term. 

From the Lehigh Valley Railroad Company (65648)— 
Requesting certain amendments in the agreement required by this Department 

in connection with the company's application for permission to erect a steel freight 
shed on bulkhead between One Hundred and Twenty-fourth street and the middle 
line of the block between One Hundred and Twenty-fourth and One Hundred and 
Twenty-fifth streets, Harlem river. Referred to the Corporation Counsel December 
16 for such action as he may deem proper. 

From Henry DuBois Sons Company (65547)— 
Requesting extension of time for the completion of Contract No. 88o for dredging 

on the North river. Extension granted December 16 to and including May t, 1906. 
From Augustin Walsh (656o5)— 
Requesting extension of time for the completion of the outer portion of Pier, 

new 13, East river, under Contract No. 927. Extension granted December 18 to and 
including January 15, 1906, for the completion of the outer portion of the pier. 

From the Maine Steamship Company (65622)— 
Calling attention to the crowded condition of the slip between Piers, new 32, and 

new 33, East river, which interferes with the berthing of their steamships. Notified 
December 20 that the Dock Master has been directed to see that the company has 
free exercise of its leased privileges. 

From Isaac A. Hopper & Son (65693)— 
Withdrawing application for permission to construct dock at Mt. St. Vincent on 

the North river. Filed December 2o. 
From T. E. and Thomas Crimmins (65655)— 
Requesting final payment under Contract No. 844 for excavating for new marginal 

street between East Sixty-fourth and East Eighty-first streets, East river. Notified 
December 21 that final estimate on the contract will be forwarded to the Finance 
Department at once. 

From Albert E. Hadlock, Attorney for David J. Doody (6558o)— 
Demanding retention of Doody in the employ of the City and assignment to duty 

as Gateman on the Staten Island Ferry. Notified December 21 that Doody cannot 
be taken into the service of the City, he having been classified on the pay-rolls of 
the former ferry company as a porter. 

From John J. Kenney, Attorney for Theodore Martineau and William Henry 
(65656)— 

Requesting the appointment of Martineau and Henry as Deckhands and their 
assignment to duty in the Staten Island Ferry service in accordance with the pro- 
visions of chapter 533 of the Laws of 1905. Notified December 21 that Martineau 
and Henry cannot be taken into the service of the City, they having been classified 
on the pay-rolls of the former ferry company as policemen. 

From the Delaware, Lackawanna and Western Railroad Company (65238, 
65612)— 

Making claim for damages to its derrick lighter, "Thomas H. Bowers," in col-
lision with the municipal ferry-boat "Bronx" at the south side of the West Sixteenth 
street pier, North river. Notified, December 21, that the Department does not assume 
any responsibility for the damage and that the "Thomas H. Bowers" was occupying the 
berth without authority. 

From the Engineer-in-Chief- 
(66030). Submitting surveys of houses located on islands in Jamaica Bay. 

Occupants notified, December 15, that the premises are the property of the City and 
that permits for their occupation must be obtained from this Department. 

2 (65493).  Submitting plan showing new lay-out between the westerly side of the 
Staten Island ferry property and a point about midway between the proposed Pier, 
new No. 3 and Pier, new No. 4, East river, and calling attention to changes necessary 
at and in the vicinity of the South ferry to provide for additional municipal ferry slips 
thereat. Plan transmitted to the Mayor for his information, December 15, and Cor- 
poration Counsel requested to prepare bill for submission to the next session of the 
Legislature fixing the westerly line of the canal boat section on the East river at a 
point 82,A feet west of the westerly side of Pier, new No. 4. 

3 (65632). Recommending that the electric light now located at the outer end of 
the recreation structure on the pier foot of One Hundred and Twelfth street, Harlem 
river, be transferred to the outer end of the pier. New York Edison Company notified, 
December 15, to change the location of the light as recommended. 

4 (65635). Reporting the necessity of repairs to the sheathing on the deck of pier 
root of Twenty-first street, East river. Consolidated Gas Company notified, December 
15, to repair the north half of the said pier in accordance with the terms of its lease 
thereof. 

5 (65633, 65634). Reporting the completion on December 4, 1905, of Contract 
No. 873, Class II., for rip rap and the completion on December 13, 1905, of Contract 
No. 932, Class II., for stone for bulkhead or river wall. Filed, December 15. 

6 (65642, 65643, 65644). Reporting the completion on December II, 1905, of Con-
tract No. 934 for Manila rope; the completion on December 14 of Class I. of Contract 
No. 932 for stone for bulkhead or river wall, and the commencement on November 22, 
19°5, of Contract No. 955, for towing. Filed, December 16. 

7 (65674). Submitting maps showing various pieces of water front property at 
present under the jurisdiction of the Department of Bridges, which could be made 
available for wharfage purposes. Filed, December 18. 

8 (65672). Report for the week ending December 9, 1905, regarding progress and 
completion of work under his supervision. Filed, December 18. 

9 (65679, 6568o, 65681). Reporting the completion on December 13, 1905, of Con-
tract No. 902, for coal; the completion on December 18, 1905, of Contract No. 776 for 
building rip rap embankment on the easterly side of Riker's Island, and the comple-
tion on December 18, 1905, of Contract No. 844, for excavating for new marginal street 
between East Sixty-fourth and East Eighty-first streets, East river. Filed, Decem-
ber tg. 

to (65646). Recommending that the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity be again urged to immediately issue instructions for the laying of mains and 
piping to conduct water to be furnished by the Crystal Water Company from corner-
tion at Arrietta street to the Staten Island ferry terminal at St. George, Borough of 
Richmond. Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity so requested, Decem-
ber 2o. 

II (65710). Reporting the necessity of repairs to bulkhead between Pier, old 54 
and the westerly side of Corlears street, East river. Arthur D. Weeks, owner, notified, 
December 21, to make necessary repairs 

From the Superintendent of Ferries (65657)— 
In relation to order issued for the testing by chemical analysis of coal delivered 

under Contract No. 954. Notified, December 18, that each cargo of coal delivered 
under the contract must be tested, as ordered. 

From the Auditor (65627)— 
Recommending that James Taylor & Sons be required to pay rental for occupa-

tion of upland at the southeast corner of Twenty-first street and Eleventh avenue, until 
such time as their office is removed therefrom. Taylor & Sons notified, December 16, 
that rental must be paid as long as any portion of the premises is occupied by them. 

The following orders were issued to the Engineer-in-Chief in accordance with 
his recommendations, except where otherwise noted: 

December 15 (65635). To make necessary repairs to the sheathing of the deck 
on south half of pier foot of Twenty-first street, East river. 

December 15 (65631). To repair decking and sheathing on Piers t and 5, Walla-
bout basin, Brooklyn. 

December 15 (65569). To repair pier foot of One Hundred and Twelfth street, 
Harlem river, where damaged by Transfer No. mi with floats Nos. 12 and 37 and by 
Transfer No. 17, with car floats Nos. 44 and 48, owned by the New York, New Haven 
and Hartford Railroad Company, and to report cost of the work for collection from 
said company. 

December 18 (65659). To repair bulkhead at Sherman's Creek, Harlem river, 
where damaged by burning of tool house thereat. 

December 19 (65682). To order dredging under Contract No. 88o in the half 
slip adjoining the southerly side of pier foot of One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, 
North river, and to report cost of dredging Zoo cubic yards thereat for collection from 
the Brown & Fleming Contracting Company. 

December 19 (65466). To dredge, tinder Contract No. 88o, to a depth of 26 feet 
at mean low water in the half slips adjoining the pier foot of Thirty-fourth street, 
North river, as requested by Bolognesi, Hartfield & Co., Agents for Italian lines. 

December 21 (65714). To order dredging, under Contract No. 935, in the half 
slip adjoining the northerly side of pier foot of One Hundred and Eighteenth street, 
Harlem river. 

The Engineer-in-Chief reported the following work superintended under Bureau 
orders: 

No. 37o5. Sewer connections from public bath foot of Twenty-fourth street, south 
side, about moo feet easterly of Avenue A, East river, by J. A. Rossman. 



George B. Spearin, Estimate No. 3, Contract No. 915 	 
Augustin Walsh, Estimate No. 5 and final, Contract No. 905 	 
Snare & Triest Company, Estimate No. 4, Contract No. 918 	 
Sicilian Asphalt Paving Company, Estimate No. 3 and final, Con- 

tract No. 886 	  
J. Edward Ogden Company, hoisting machinery 	  
New York Daily News Company, advertising 	  
The "Globe," advertising 	  
The "Sun," advertising 	  
New Yorker "Herold," advertising 	 
Richmond County "Herold," advertising 	  
The "Democrat," advertising 	  
Gerry & Murray, printing notices 	  
Joseph Rahl, Estimate No. 4 and final, Contract No. 9to 	 
William H. Campbell, wharfage tickets 	  
Martin B. Brown Company, printing minutes 	  
New York Telephone Company, telephone service 	  
Gerry & Murray, stationery 	  
Addison Johnson, Agent and Warden, hair brooms, etc 	 
George Deyo, Agent and Warden, pails, etc 	  
John Cassidy, stationery 	  
Gerry & Murray, stationery 	 
New York Daily News Company 	 advertising 	  
The "Globe." advertising 	  
The "Sun." advertising 	  
New Yorker "Herold," advertising 	  
Snare & Triest Company, coal, etc 	  
W. P. Mitchell & Sons, printing contracts 	  
Weekly pay-roll for week ending December 15, 1905 	 

$26,934 83 
23.936  94 
10,500 35 

7,255 5o 
950 00  
242 40 

218 00 

202 00 

167 so 
3 6o 
3 20  

8o oo 
3,000 38 

450 00 
251 10 

174 40 

68  75 
205 35 
31 53 

165 00 
117 25 

69 60  
69 60 
69 60 
50 75 
41  50 
37 40  

28,737 95 

23963. 
23964. 
23965. 
23966. 

23967. 
23968. 
23969. 
2397o. 
23971. 
23972. 
23973-
23974. 
23975. 
23976. 
23977. 
23978. 
23979. 
23980. 
23981. 
23982. 
23983. 
23984. 
23985. 
23986. 
23987. 
23988. 
23989. 
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No. 3316. Repairs, from time to time, to water front property occupied by Penn-
sylvania Railroad Company in the Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, by said 
company. 

No. 3733. Repairs to crib bulkhead on westerly side of Gowanus canal, between 
Sackett and Degraw streets, Brooklyn, by Moquin-Offerman-Wells Coal Company. 

No. 3351. Repairs, from time to time, to water front property occupied by the New 
York Dock Company in the Borough of Brooklyn, by said company. 

The Engineer-in-Chief reported the following work done under Bureau order: 
No. 3239. Made temporary repairs to old bulkhead in rear of and immediately ad-

jacent to the easterly side of Pier, new 37, East river. 

The following Department orders were issued during the week: 

Date. 
Order 

No. To— For— Price. 

1905. 

Dec. 15 2.2762 Stanley & Patterson 	  Electrical 	supplies 	  $76  45 

Dec. 15 22763 Hackett, Carhart & Co 	  Gilt buttons 	  8o 00 

Dec. 15 22764 Gerry & Murray 	  Ferry time-tables 	  284 25 

Dec. 15 22765 Gerry & Murray 	  Ferry time-tables 	  62 50 

Dec. 16 22766 Gerry & Murray 	  Stationery 	  590 00 

Dec. 16 22767 Van Wagenen & McNab 	  Services of pattern maker... 310 00 

Dec. 16 22768 Remington Typewriter Company 	 Repairs to typewriter 	 13 50 

Dec. 18 22769 Superintendent, 	State Prisons 	  Brooms, etc 	  182 40 

Dec. 21 2277o Metropolitan Equipment Company 	 Badges, each 	  45 

The Auditor reported that the following claims were audited and forwarded to 
the Finance Department for payment: 

Audit 
No. 

$104,034 48  

The Cashier reported the following moneys received and deposited during the 
week : 

Date. From Wliont. For What. Amount. 	Total. 

1905. 

Dec. 	15 Weber 	& 	McLaughlin 	Com- 
pany 	  Three months' rent upland south 

of One Hundred and Thirty. 
first 	street 	and 	24 	feet 	of 
bulkhead south of One Hun- 
dred 	and 	Thirty-first 	street, 
North river 	 $600 oo 

Dec t5 New York Central Railroad 

Company 	 Three months'  rent Pier, new 4, 
and 	one-half 	of 	adjoining 
bulkheads and shed thereon, 
East river 	  5,841 	85 

Dec. 15 Howland Many 	 One month's rent south half of 
bulkhead 	between 	Piers 	5 
and 6, East river 	  25 00 

Dec. is Michael 	Grant 	 One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between Twenty- 
eighth 	and 	Twenty-ninth 
streets, North river 	  25 00 

Dec. Is James J. Duffy 	 One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between Twenty- 
eighth 	and 	Twenty-ninth 
streets, North river 	  50 00 

Dec. 75 J. M. & P. Scanlan Three 	months' 	rent 4-inch pipe 
through 	bulkhead 	foot 	of 
West Fortieth street 	  75 00 

Dec. 14 George 	Frances Cost 	of 	removing 	trucks 	from 
Pier 	7, 	North 	river, 	to 
Pound 	  3 00 

Dec. 15 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, July 	 14 47 

Dec. is Collectors Wharfage, Brooklyn, July 	 11 	05 

Dec. 15 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, August... 11 	49 

Dec. 15 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, August.... 5 00 

Dec. 15 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, September 248  47 

Dec. 15 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, September.. 8 28 

Dec. 15 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, October.. 873 33 

Dec. 15 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, October.... 46  31  

Dec. 15 Collectors 	  wharfage, Manhattan, November 1 49 11  

Deposited December :5, i9o5 	 

Date. From Whom. For What. Amount. 	Total. 

1905. 

Dec. 	19 

Dec. 19 

Dec. 	19 

Empire 	Brick 	and 	Supply 

Company 	  

Empire 	Brick 	and 	Supply 
Company 	  

John La Spina 	  

One month's rent space between 
.Fifty-first 	and 	Fifty-second 
streets, North river 	  

One month's rent space on bulk-
head at One Hundred and 
Fortieth street, North river 	 

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead 	north 	of One 
Hundred and Eighth street, 
Harlem river 	  

$25 00 

25 00 

25 00 

Dec. 	19 New York City Railway Corn- 
pany  	Three months' rent new made 

land between Forty-third and 
Forty-fourth 	streets, 	North 
river 	  375 00 

Dec. 	19 Harlem Contracting Company Three months' rent land under 
water west side of Harlem 
river, between Two Hundred 
and First and Two Hundred 
and Second streets, Harlem 
river 	  102 50 

Dee. Manhattan 	Ref r i g e rating 
Company 	  Three months'  rent suction pipe 

through bulkhead and under 
Pier 56, North river 	 75 00 

Dec. 20 John Fleming 	  Cost of repairs to north side of 
extension 	to 	pier 	at 	One 

Hundred 	and 	Thirty-third 
street, 	damaged 	by 	scow 
"Olympia" 	  134 98  

Dec. 	i9 Dockmasters 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, December. 1,248 20 

Dec. 	19 Dockmasters 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, December.. 96 69 

Dec. 	19 Dockmasters 	  Wharfage, Queens. December... 6 oo 

Dec. 20 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, July 	 2 00 

Dec. 20 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, September 397 00 

Dec. 20 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, September. 68 00 

Dec. 20 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, October .. 624 89 

Dec. 20 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, October.... 75 63 

Dec. 20 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Queens, October...... 3 00 

Dec. 20 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, November 447 58 

Dec. 20 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, November.. 44 00 

Dec. 20 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Queens, November.... 6 81 

Deposited December 20, 1905 	 

Total  	$11,769 64 

The following actions were taken concerning employees: 

Martin Becker, Roofer—Wages fixed December 15 at the rate of 56% cents per 
hour while employed, to take effect December 16. 

Phoenix B. Armstrong, Laborer—Wages fixed December 15 at the rate of 31'4 
cents per hour while employed, to take effect December 16. 

Thomas Kearney, Laborer (65652)—Name dropped from list of employees De-
cember 16, he having been transferred to the Fire Department as per communication 
from said Department. 

Michael E. Higgins, Paver (65640—Consent granted December 16 for transfer 
to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Albert J. Mickley, Mechanical Engineer—Salary fixed December 16 at the rate of 
$4,000 per annum, to take effect at once. 

William F. Flannery, Deckhand (65660)—Resignation accepted December 18. 
Joseph L. McDonald, Marine Stoker (65658)—Discharged December t8 for ab-

sence without leave, as reported by the Superintendent of Ferries. 
John J. Herrick, Mechanical Engineer—Salary fixed December 18 at the rate of 

$4,000 per annum, to take effect at once. 
Herbert L. Rogers, Architectural Draughtsman (65683)—Resignation accepted De-

cember 19. 
Henry J. Connor, Dock Laborer (65684)—Resignation accepted December lg. 
Thomas J. Pickard (65689)—Appointed December 20 as Painter (letterer), with 

compensation at the regular rate. 
Jacob Strasburger, Alexander Karski (65689)—Appointed December 20 as 

Painters, with compensation at the regular rate. 
Fritz L. Stenstrom, Daniel D. Owens, Jr. (6569o)—Appointed December 20 as 

Machinists, with compensation at the regular rate. 
Michael R. White (65690—Appointed December 20 as Ship Carpenter, with com-

pensation at the regular rate. 
Bernard J. Keegan (65692)—Appointed December 20 as Diver, with compensation 

at the regular rate. 
Fred P. W. Cleverdon (65712)—Appointed December 21 as Draughtsman 

(structural steel), with compensation at the rate of $1,600 per annum, to take effect 
upon assignment to duty. 

Arthur R. Ebel (65712)—Appointed December 21 as Draughtsman (topographical), 
with compensation at the rate of $1,600 per annum, to take effect upon assignment to 

duty. Ferdinando De Maio (65699)—Changed December 21 from the position of Laborer 
to that of Rigger, to take effect December 23, 1905, as per authorization of the Muni-
cipal Civil Service Commission. 

Christopher Nally (65698)—Changed December 21 from the position of Dock-
builder to that of Laborer, as per authorization of the Municipal Civil Service Commis-
sion, the change to take effect December 23, 1905. 

On December 19 the action taken November 23, 1905, discharging- Frederick 
Schoberl, Dock Laborer, from the service of the Department, was rescinded, and Scho- 
berl ordered reassigned to duty. 	

CHARLES J. COLLINS, Secretary. 
- 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES. 

TRANSACTIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES DUR-
ING THE WEEK ENDING DECEMBER 28, 19o5. 

The following permits were granted: 
December 22. Delaware, Lackawanna and Western Railroad Company (65721)—
To erect a temporary frame waiting room for the accommodation of its passengers 

To remove portions of the backing log on the pier foot of Twenty-fifth street, 
North river, upon condition that the portions removed will be restored whenever so 
ordered by the Commissioner of Docks. 

December 22. Empire City Subway Company, Limited (657o2)— 
To reconstruct subsidiary connection extending into Pier 55, North river. 
December 22. Southern Pacific Company (6572o)— 
To make repairs from time to time when necessary to Piers, new 25, 34, 37 and 

Name. Amount. 

3,782 28 

only during the pleasure of the Commissioner, and the location and size thereof and 
plans therefor to be approved by the Engineer-in-Chief of this Department. 

December 22. Hamburg-American Line (65719)— 

at the foot of West Twenty-third street, North river, the waiting room to remain 

$7,987 36 38, North river, all work to be kept within existing lines ; the permit to terminate July 
	 1, 1906, unless sooner revoked. 
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December 22. Central Railroad Company of New Jersey (65701)— 	• 
To make repairs from time to time when necessary to water front property occupied 

by the company along the North river, all work to be kept within existing lines ; the 
permit to terminate July I, 1906, unless sooner revoked. 

December 27. B. T. Babbitt (65750)— 
To repair suction pipe at the approach to Pier 6, North river, filling to be properly 

replaced after the completion of the work of repairs to the pipe. 

The following privileges were granted, to continue until April 3o, 1906, unless 
sooner revoked: 

December 27. P. McDonald (65748) — 
To maintain ice bridge, scales and tally house on bulkhead north of Gansevoort 

street Pier 52, North river, rental to be at the rate of $475 per annum, payable quar-
terly in advance to the Cashier ; the privilege to begin January I, 1906. 

December 27. Frank A. Vecchia (65747) — 
To maintain boot blacking stands in the Staten Island ferry terminals and on the 

ferryboats, rental to be at the rate of $6,000 per annum, payable monthly in advance 
to the Cashier ; the privilege to begin January 1, 1906. 

December 28. Bernard Campbell & Company (65770)— 
To unload one scowload of stable manure for the Department of Parks at the foot 

of One Hundred and Thirty-second street, North river, the regular rate of wharfage 
to be paid to the Dock Master. 

The following privileges were revoked: 
December 22. Henry Clay Pierce (65705)— 
For the berthing of the steam yacht "Yacona" on the north side of the pier foot 

of East Twenty-fourth street, East river, to take effect as of the date of issuance, the 
permittee not now desiring to avail himself of the privilege, as per communication 
from him. 

December 27. Catoggio Brothers— 
For bootblacking privilege in the Manhattan and Richmond terminals of the 

Staten Island Ferry and on the Staten Island ferryboats, to take effect December 31, 
1905. 

December 27. John J. Farrell— 
For the maintenance of ice bridge, scales and tallyhouse on the bulkhead north of 

Gansevoort street pier, 52, North river, to take' effect December 31, 1905. 
December 28. George Morton (65778)— 
For the berthing of the steamer "Peekskill" at the outer end, north side of Canal 

street Pier, 33, North river, to take effect as of December 21, 1905, the date on which 
the berth was vacated, as per report of the Superintendent of Docks. 

December 28. North River Steamboat Company (65777)— 
For the berthing of the steamer "Raleigh" at the outer end of the south side of 

the pier foot of Canal street (33), North river, to take effect as of December 24, 1905, 
the date on which the premises were vacated, as per report of the Superintendent of 
Docks. 

One bid was received from the American Ice Company and opened December 
22, 5905, for furnishing about soo tons of ice under Contract No. 96o, at 17% 
per wo pounds, and the contract was on the same date awarded to that company, sub-
ject to the approval of the United States Fidelity and Guarantee Company as surety. 
by the Comptroller. 

Bids were received and opened December 26 for obtaining miscellaneous duplicate 
parts for the Municipal ferryboats, under Contract No. 946, as follows: 
James Reilly Repair and Supply Company 	  $74,070 co 
Burlee Dry Dock Company 	  69,868 50 
James Shewan & Sons 	  72,189 oo 

All bids rejected December 28. 

One bid was received from William J. Quinlan and opened December 27, for fur-
nishing about 20,000 tons of anthracite coal under Contract No. 969, at $5.65 per 
ton, which bid was on the same day rejected. 

One bid was received from the Richmond Ice Company and opened December 
27, 5905, for furnishing about 789 tons of ice under Contract No. 971, at 25 cents per 
too pounds, which bid was on the same day rejected. 

The following claims were, on December 27, ordered collected, as reported by 
the Engineer-in-Chief on Bureau orders: 

No.3750. $5.50, cost of superintending the installation of electric service at the 
approach to Pier, new 24, North river, and the relaying of asphalt pavement thereat, 
to be collected from the Consolidated Telegraph and Electrical Subway Company. 

No. 3731. $30.8o, cost of superintending the taking up and relaying of granite 
pavement at the foot of West Seventy-ninth street, North river, to be collected from 
the Consolidated Telegraph and Electrical Subway Company. 

The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as noted : 
From the City Clerk— 
I (65756, 65757, 65758). Transmitting certified copies of resolutions adopted by 

the Board of Aldermen December 12 and approved by the Mayor December 19, 1905, 
as follows: 

(a) Establishing an additional grade of the position of Leveller for this Depart-
ment at the rate of $1,350 per annum. Filed December 26. 

(b). Establishing additional grades of the position of Stenographer and Type-
writer for this Department at salaries of $1,350 and $1,500 per annum. Filed 
December 26. 

(c) Establishing an additional grade of the position of Assistant Engineer for 
this Department at the rate of $3,5oo per annum. Filed December 26. 

2 (65755). Transmitting certified copy of resolution adopted by the Board of 
Aldermen December 12, 1905, authorizing the Comptroller to pay to the Metropolitan 
Equipment Company the sum of $2,700 for decorations and badges furnished in con-
nection with the opening of the new Municipal Ferry between the boroughs of Man-
hattan and Richmond on October 25. 1905. Filed December 27. 

From the Comptroller— 
I (65729). Approving sureties on Contract No. 958 for coal. Contract ordered 

executed December 23. 
2 (65686). Requesting information relative to a claim filed in his office by Mrs. 

Albert G. Foster for damages to her wearing apparel, alleged to have been sustained 
on the Municipal ferryboat "Brooklyn." Information furnished December 27. 

3 (6578o). Approving sureties on Contract No. 96o for ice. Contract ordered 
executed December 28. 

From the Corporation Counsel. 
I (65732). Transmitting amended form of agreement to be filed in this Depart-

ment in connection with the application of the Lehigh Valley Railroad Company for 
permission to erect a steel freight shed on the bulkhead between One Hundred and 
Twenty-fourth street and the middle line of the block between One Hundred and 
Twenty-fourth and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets, Harlem river. Agreement 
forwarded to the Company for execution December 23. 

2 (65394). Stating that title to water-front property near the foot of Grand street, 
Brooklyn, now being used by the Nassau Ferry Company, is vested in the City, and 
transmitting bill of the United States Title, Guaranty and Indemnity Company, 
amounting to $2,000, for searching title to the premises. Voucher ordered drawn 
December 26, in payment of the title company's bill; Corporation Counsel furnished 
with information as to the occupation of the above property and requested to advise 
as to the ownership of a strip of land at the foot of Grand street, Brooklyn. 

3 (65742). Transmitting certified copy of court order taxing supplemental bill 
of costs in the matter of acquiring Pier, old 18, East river, at $44.1o. Voucher ordered 
drawn December 27 for payment of the amount. 

4 (65741). Approving forms of Contract No. 964 for repairs to Municipal ferry-
boats and terminal buildings and of Contract No. 966 for quarry stone. Contracts 
ordered advertised, December 27. 

5 (65743)• Requesting that the Department have Captain Frederick W. Collins, 
of the Staten Island ferryboat "Queens," and some members of the crew of that boat, 
call upon Assistant Corporation Counsel Kindleberger for examination in connection 
with the sinking of a barge with coal between Robbin's Reef and St. George, Borough 
of Richmond. Filed, December 27. 

6 (65783). Stating that, as requested by this Department, an application will 
be made to the Legislature for an amendment to the Charter fixing the southerly 
or westerly limit of the Canal Boat Section on the East river, as commencing at a 
point 82% feet westerly of the westerly side of Pier, new 4, instead of at the westerly 
side of Pier, old 3, East river. Filed, December 28. 

7 (65781). Approving form of lease to the New York and Texas Steamship 
Company of Pier 15, East river, with adjoining half bulkheads. Lease ordered exe-
cuted, December 28. 

8 (65782). Approving form of lease to the New York and Cuba Mail Steamship 
Company of Piers, new 13 and 14, East river, with the bulkhead between Piers 13 and 
14 and the half bulkhead easterly of Pier 14. Lease sent to the company for execution, 
December 28. 

From the Municipal Civil Service Commission— 
I (65727). Approving the action of the Department in rescinding the discharge 

of Frederick Schoberl, Dock Laborer. Filed, December 23. 
2 (65671). Approving the proposed transfer of Gustave Leiser from the position 

of Attendant in this Department to a similar position in the office of the Manhattan 
Borough President. Filed, December 26. 

3 (65723). Calling attention to certain employees of the Department who have 
not been on the pay-rolls for a period of more than thirty days, and requesting in-
formation relative thereto. Information furnished, December 27. 

From the Consolidated Gas Company (65716)— 
Requesting permission to repair bulkhead between Ninety-eighth and Ninety-

ninth streets, East river. Notified, December 22, that repairs must be made under 
the order issued by this Department to the company on November 23, 1905, and that 
no further permit is necessary. 

From Charles W. Clowe, Attorney (655851— 
Requesting that James Dillon and William Pitts, Attendants, laid off at the 

close of recreation piers, be retained in the service of the Department, each at a 
salary of $75 per month. Notified, December 22, that the Department has no At-
tendants (male) other than those receiving $55 per month, and that Dillon and Pitts 
declined retention in the Staten Island ferry service at that rate. 

From Millard & Maclean (64287)— 
Calling attention to certain additions to the outfits of ferryboats, called for by 

recent changes in the United States Steamboat Inspector's rules. Notified, December 
22, as to extras allowed September 18, 1905, under Contract No. 846 for ferryboats, and 
as to the various extensions of time allowed for the completion of said contract. 

From Atlantic Transport Company (65624)— 
Stating that repairs have been made to Pier 39, North river, as rapidly as was 

practicable. Filed, December 22. 

From Montauk Steamboat Company (65704)— 
Stating that it will make arrangements to vacate Pier, old 13, East river, on or 

before January 1, 1906, as required by the Department. Filed, December 23. 
From Lenore Upshaw (65749)— 
Requesting appointment as Junior Clerk in the event of any future vacancy. Noti-

fied, December 26, that all vacancies have been filled. 
From O'Brien Biothers (65685)— 
Requesting extension of time for the completion of Contract No. 873 for riprap. 

Extension granted, December 26, to and including December 4, 1905. 
From Montauk Steamboat Company (65752)— 
Requesting permission to remain in occupation of Pier, old 13, East river, until 

such time as the Department requires possession of same. Notified, December 26, 
that it may remain in occupation of the pier after January 1, 1906, at the same rental 
as heretofore charged, the premises to be vacated, however, immediately upon notice. 

From John J. Cadigan Association (65688)— 
Requesting lease of Lot No. II, Block 14, at Broad Channel, Jamaica Bay, Bor-

ough of Queens. Notified, December 27, that the premises applied for are held by 
Frederick Dyer, under permit expiring April 3o, 1906. 

From New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company (65697)—
Transmitting executed leases of Pier, new 83, North river, and of property occu-

pied by its ferry foot of Forty-second street, North river, and requesting to be 
advised as to the extension of sewer foot of Forty-second street beyond the bulkhead 
line. Notified, December 27, that two barrel sewers will hereafter be built by the 
Bureau of Sewers, openings for which have been left by the Department in the bulk-
head wall in connection with the construction of Pier, new 83, North river, and that 
the Forty-second street sewer may be diverted to these barrel sewers, when con-
structed, leaving the Forty-second street outlet as a storm overflow. 

From Sanderson & Son, Agents (63959)— 
In relation to the order issued by this Department to Thomas Wilson Sons & 

Co., Limited, and Frederick Leyland & Co. (i9oo), Limited, directing them to repaint 
shed on Pier 5o, North river. Filed, December 28. 

From Harlem Transfer Company (64512)— 
Requesting extension of company's lease of bulkhead foot of Railroad avenue. 

Bronx Borough, to August 2, 1929. Filed, December 28, the application having been 
withdrawn. 

From the Cunard Steamship Company, Limited (64055)— 
Stating that the sheds on Piers 51 and 52, North river, and the adjoining bulk-

head, do not require repainting. Filed, December 28. 
From Thomas Connor (64109)— 
Requesting permission to construct a runway and landing float at the foot of 

Lafayette avenue, New Brighton, Borough of Richmond. Filed, December 28, the 
applicant having failed to file plans and consent of the owner of the premises, as 
required by the Department. 

From the Engineer-in-Chief--
I (65733). Report for the week ending December 16, 5905, regarding progress 

and completion of work under his supervision. Filed, December 23. 
2 (65731). Recommending that no further action be taken by the Department in 

the matter of the collision of the Department's tug "Richmond" with the fireboat 
New Yorker," the Captain of the former boat having been practically absolved from 

blame by a communication to him from the United States Local Inspectors. Filed. 
December 23. 

From the Superinte —lent of Docks and Engineer-in-Chief (65736)— 
Reporting destruction by fire of the ferry-houses of the Delaware, Lackawanna and 

Western Railroad Company and of the Central Railroad Company of New Jersey at 
the foot of Twenty-third street, North river, and slight damage to pier foot of West 
Twenty-second street. Filed, December 27. 

From the Auditor (65740)— 
Recommending that the charge of $5 against the Bureau of Sewers for supervising 

the relaying of asphalt pavement at the foot of East One Hundred and First street 
be canceled and that no further charges be made against that Bureau for supervising 
work of this character. Auditor directed, December 26, to cancel the charge against 
the Bureau of Sewers, and ordered that no charge be hereafter made against any City 
Department for cost of supervising work of relaying pavement, etc. 

The Engineer-in-Chief reported the following work superintended under Bureau 
orders: 

No. 3565. Repairs to wooden pavement at approach to Pier, new 25, North river, 
by United States Wood Preserving Company. 

No. 3757. Extension of water main from Thirty-eighth street and First avenue 
over marginal street at the foot of said street by Department of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity. 

No. 3771. Changing of location of tower near northerly side of One Hundred and 
Eighteenth street, Harlem river, by Peerless Brick Company. 

No. 3372. Erection of coal handling tower, etc., on pier foot of Adam street, 
Brooklyn, by Moquin-Offerman-Wells Coal Company. 

No. 2600. Construction of coal handling apparatus on pier foot of Adams street, 
Brooklyn, by Moquin-Offerman-Wells Coal Company. 



23990 	O'Brien Bros., Estimate No. 21 and final, Contract No. 776 	 

23991 	George B. Spearin, Estimate No. 5, Contract No. 896 	  

23992 	T. E. & T. Crimmins, Estimate No. 9 and final, Contract No. &14 	 

23993 	John Pierce Company, Estimate No. 2 and final, Contract No. 932, 

Class II. 	  

23994 	John P. Kane Company, Estimate No. 2, Contract No. 928 	 

23995 	J. Edward Ogden Company, Estimate No. 2 and final, Contract 

No.934 	  

23996 	Jas. J. F. Gavigan, services as architect 	  

23997 	Joseph D. Duffy, installing water supply, etc 	  

23998 	Sherman, Brown, Clements Company, supplies 	  

23999 	Jas. Shewan & Sons, docking tug "Manhattan" 	  

24000 	Metropolitan Equipment and Supply Company, electrical 

24001 	United States Title Guaranty and Indemnity Company, 

etc. 	  

24002 	Gerry & Murray, ferry time tables, etc 	  

24003 	Hackett, Carhart & Co., buttons 	  

24004 	Clara A. True, services as Stenographer 	  

Weekly pay-roll for week ending December 22, 1905 	 

supplies 

Search, 

For What. Amount. 	Total. 

Cost of removing truck to Pound 3 00 

Cost of removing truck to Pound 3 00 

Wharfage, Manhattan, June 	 8 78 

Wharfage, Brooklyn, July 	 to 00 

Wharfage, Manhattan, September 26 75 

Wharfage, Brooklyn, September. I 00 

Wharfage, Manhattan, October 	 638 78 

Wharfage, Brooklyn, October 	 83 26 

Wharfage, Queens, October 	 7 00 

Wharfage, Manhattan, November 201 o6 

Wharfage, Brooklyn, November. 97 27 

Wharfage, Queens, November... 	 5o 

Wharfage, Manhattan, December 	 66 6o 

Date. 	 From Whom. 

1905. 

Dec. 21 A. Seidman 

Dec. 21 B. Shakiro 	  

Dec. 22 Collectors 	  

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 22 Collectors 

Dec. 20 United States Express Com- 
pany 	  

Dec. 20 W. A. M. Scott Manufactur- 
ing Company 	  

Dec. 20 New York Telephone Com- 
pany 	  

Dec. 21 Fulton Market Fish Mongers' 
Association 	  

Dec. 21 George Grossman 	  

Dec. 21 B. Campbell & Co 	  

Dec. 21 B. Campbell & Co 	  

Dec. at Williams Engineering and 
Contracting Company 	 

Dec. 22 Central Vermont Railway 
Company 	  

Dec. 22 Central Railroad of New 
Jersey 	  
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The Engineer-in-Chief reported the following work done by the Department under 

Bureau orders: 

No. 2753. Repaired, from time to time, when necessary, granite pavement along 

the North river, between the Battery and West Forty-fourth street. 

No. 3246. Repaired, from time to time, when necessary, the granite pavement 

along the North river. 

No. 3665. Repaired the northerly side of pier foot of East Twenty-second street, 

East river. 

No. 3710. Repaired bulkhead between One Hundred and Thirty-ninth and One 

Hundred and Fortieth streets, Harlem river. 

The following Department orders were issued during the week: 

Date. 
Order 

No. Issued To. For. Price. 

1905.   
Dec. 22 22771 Meneely Bell Company 	  Fog bell, per pound 	 $0  27'4 

Dec. 22 22772 Gerry & Murray 	  Ferry time-tables 	  50 00 

Dec. 22 22773 5. Edward Ogden Company 	  Snow 	scrapers 	  22 00 

Dec. 22 22774 Sherman-Brown-Clements Company..... Gauges 	  250 00 

Dec. 22 22775 Gerry & Murray 	  Ferry report blanks 	 12 00 

Dec. 22 22776 Gerry & Murray 	  Stationery 	  57 65 

Dec. 22 22777 Richmond 	Light 	and 	Railroad 	Corn- 
pany 	  Electric light globes 	 27 00 

Dec. 26 22778 Alexander Pollock Company 	  Life preservers 	  45 00  

Dec. 26 22779 The Marine Works 	  Pumps 	  42 5o 

The Auditor Reported that the Following Claims Were Audited and Sent to the 

Finance Department for Payment. 

Audit 

No. 
	

Name. 
	

Amount. 

$126,707 II 

The Cashier reported that the following moneys were received and deposited 

during the week: 

Date. 
	

From Whom. 	 For What. 	 Amount. 
	

Total. 

1905. 

Dec. 20 Edgar Roovers 	  Two months and 7 days' rent one 
name-plate machine at Man-
hattan terminal and one 

	

name-plate machine at St 	 
George ferry terminal 	 

Dec. 20 National Automatic Weighing 
Machine Company 

	

	  One month's rent automatic 
weighing machines at Man-
hattan and Richmond term-
inals of Staten Island ferry. 

Dec. 20 William Wheeler 

	

	  Two months' rent newspaper 
stand, vending machines, res-
taurant privileges and adver-
tising signs at St. George, 

S. I. 	  

Dec. 20 William Wharton 	  One month's rent newspaper 
stand, flower stand and vend-
ing machines at Staten Island 
ferry (Manhattan) 	 

Dec. 20 Catoggio Brothers 	  One month's rent boot blacking 
business at Manhattan and 
Richmond terminals and on 
boats of Staten Island ferry 	 

One month and 7 days'  rent 
space for express business at 
Manhattan terminal, Staten 
Island ferry 	  

Two months and 7 days'  rent 
automatic fire engine slot ma-
rine at Manhattan terminal, 
Staten Island ferry 	 

Two months and 7 days' privilege 
to maintain public telephone 
station at the Manhattan 
terminal, Staten Island ferry 

One month's rent Pier, new 17, 
and bulkhead between Piers, 
old 23 and new 19, East 
river 	  

One month's rent space north of 
One Hundred and Thirty-first 
street, North river 	  

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead south of Thirty- 
fourth ittreet, North river 	 

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead north of Tenth 
street, North river 	  

One month's rent west side and 
platform adjoining west side 
of Pier, new 32, East river. 

Three months' rent Pier, new 29, 
and half adjoining bulkheads, 
East river 	 

Three months'  rent ferry, Liberty 
street, New York, to Com- 
munipau, N. J 	 

Deposited December 22, 1905 	
	

$12,800 81 

Three months'  rent 135 feet of 
crib bulkhead east side of 
Lexington avenue produced 
by North river 	$225 00 

Three months'  rent inner end 
north side of Pier 62, East 
river  	400 00 

Two months'  rent space new made 
land in rear of bulkhead 
south of Thirty-fourth street, 
North river  	 5o 00 

Three months' rent space re-
claimed land north of Fiftieth 
street, North river 	15o 00 

Three months' rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between Fifty-
fourth and Fifty-fifth streets, 
North river  	t so oo 

Three months' rent space in rear 
of bulkhead foot of Fifty- 
third street, North river 	 75 00 

Three months' rent so feet of 
bulkhead adjoining south side 
of Grand Street Pier, East 
river  

	
75 00  

Three months'  rent land under 
water covered by extension 
to Pier, old 41, North river 	25o 00 

Three months' rent float dump 
and bulkhead between One 
Hundred and Seventh and 
One Hundred and Eighth 
streets, Harlem river 	18o oo 

Dec. 26 Philip F. Donohue 	  Three months' rent bath houses, 
etc., at pier foot of One Hun- 
dred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 	street, 
North river 	  62 50 

Dec. 27 John McDermott & Son 	 Three 	months' 	rent 	berth 	and 
steam 	hoist 	at 	pier 	foot 	of 
East Twenty-eighth street... 1so oo 

Dec. 27 John McDermott & Son 	 Three months' rent south half of 
Pier, old 54. foot of Jackson 
street, East river 	  300 00 

Dec. 27 M. Kane & Son 	  One month's rent space between 
Piers 46 and 48, North river 25 00 

Dec. 27 M. Kane & Son 	  One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead 	between 	Fifty- 
third 	and 	Fifty-fourth 
streets, North river 	  25 00 

Dec. 27 Elmer E. Keeler 	  Three months' rent west side and 
120 	feet of outer 	end 	east 
side 	of 	pier 	at 	Whitestone 
landing, Queens 	  275 00 

Dec. 27 Joy Steamship Company 	 Cost of driving piles on the south 
side 	of pier 	foot 	of 	Ninth 
street, 	East 	river 	  65 21 

Dec. 27 Dockmasters 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, December 2,251 	67 

Dec. 27 Dockmasters 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, December.. 132 8o 

Dec. 27 Dockmasters 	  Wharfage, Queens, December.... 2 00 

Dec. 28 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, July 	 9 00 

Dec. 28 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, August... 8 62 

Dec. 28 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, September 358 19 

Dec. 28 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, September.. 26 29 

Dec. 28 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, October... 695 01 

Dec. 28 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, October... it8 to 

Dec. 28 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Manhattan, November 1,807 or 

Dec. 28 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Brooklyn, November.. 184 09 

Dec. 28 Collectors 	  Wharfage, Queens, November.... 5 oo 

Deposited December 28, 1905 	 8,055 49 

Total 

  

$20,856 3o 

  

The following actions were taken concerning employees: 

Patrick Kiely, Andrew S. Dickson (65726)—Appointed December 23 as Plumbers, 

with compensation at the rate of 5o cents per hour while employed. 

Matthew J. Wartrnann, Robert A. Carroll (65734)—Appointed December 23 as 

Painters, with compensation at the rate of 5o cents per hour, while employed. 

Timothy F. Crowley, Michael A. Sullivan, Clerks, salaries fixed December 23 at 

the rate of $1,500 per annum each, to take effect January t, 1906. 

Edward Sheridan, Dock Laborer (65730)—Action of November II, 5905, consenting 

to transfer to the Department of Bridges rescinded December 23, the Municipal Civil 

Service Commission having disapproved the proposed transfer, as per communication 

from the Department of Bridges. 

Gustave Leiser, Attendant (65728)—Name dropped from list of employees Decem-

ber 23, he having been transferred to the office of the Manhattan Borough President, as 

per communication from that office. 

Peter J. DeTemple, Inspector of Pier Building (65564)—Appeared before the Corn-

missioner December 27 to answer charges of misconduct preferred by the Engineer-

in-Chief ; charges dismissed and DeTemple ordered reassigned to duty. 

William A. Helmes (65746)—Reinstated as Laborer, with compensation at the 

regular rate, as per authorization of the Municipal Civil Service Commission. 

John N. Herrick (65689)—Appointed December 27 as Painter (Letterer), with 

compensation at the regular rate. 

Thomas H. Shore (6569o)—Appointed December 27 as Machinist, with compensa-
tion at the regular rate. 

Thomas Whitten, Laborer—Wages fixed December 27 at the rate of $18 per week, 
to take effect December 28, 1905. 

Peter F. Handibode, Oiler (65723)—Dropped from list of employees December 
27 for failure to report for duty, as per communication of the Auditor. 

$61,730 64 

12,485 83 

5,028 00 

4,998  33 

3,864 10 

2,697 36 

5,677 26  

705 00 

474 68  

75 00  

55 23 

30 00 

389 25 

8o oo 

412 25 

28.004 18 

$46  39 

25 00 

450 00 

316 69 

458  34 

61 29 

23 19 

81 25 

1,333 33 

25 00 

25 00 

25 00 

33 33 

6,25o 00 

2,500 00 

Dec. z6 M. J. Kane 	  

Dec. 26 B. S. Peck & Co 	  

Dec. 26 Clarence L. Smith 

Dec. 26 E. H. Ogden Lumber Com-
pany 	  

Dec. 26 E. H. Ogden Lumber Com- 
pany 	  

Dec. 26 E. H. Ogden Lumber Com- 
pany 	  

Dec. 26 Fidelity Warehouse Company 

Dec. 26 New Jersey Steamboat Com- 
pany 	  

Dec. z6 John Cloughen 	  



Timothy Madigan, John H. Brennan, Laborers; John Curry, Fred Rohkohl, Dock-
builders; John Willis, Dock Laborer (65723)-Dropped from list of employees Decem-
ber 27 for not working within a period of over thirty days, as per report of the 
Auditor. 

Thomas R. Nugent, John F. O'Hare, Marine Stokers (65738)-Names dropped 
from list of employees December 27 for failure to work within a period of over thirty 
days, as reported by the Superintendent of Ferries. 

James J. Burns, Marine Stoker (65739)-Laid off December 27 for lack of work, as 
recommended by the Superintendent of Ferries. 

John Witherington (65774)-Changed  December 28 from the position of Dock 
Laborer to that of Foreman Laborer, with compensation at the regular rate paid to 
Foremen Laborers, the change to take effect December 3o, 1905, as per authorization 
of the Municipal Civil Service Commission. 

Martin Miller (65771)-Changed December 28 from the position of Dockbuilder to 
that of Foreman Dockbuilder, as per authorization of the Municipal Civil Service Com-
mission, with compensation at the regular rate paid to Foremen Dockbuilders, the 
change to take effect December 3o, 1905. 

William Lynch-Appointed December 28 as Cartman, with compensation at the rate 
of $3.50 per day for each horse, cart and driver furnished. 

Jeremiah J. Reardon, Deckhand (65776)-Cqmpensation fixed December 28 at the 
rate of $75 per month, to take effect January 1, iljo6, as recommended by the Superin 
tendent of Ferries. 

Edward E. McCarney, Foreman of Repairs-Compensation fixed December 28 at 
the rate of $1,800 per annum, to take effect December 3o, 1905. 

Arthur R. Ebel (65779)-Appointment as Topographical Draughtsman rescinded 
December 28, the position being declined. 

On December 26 (65824) George S. Gaylord was reinstated as Watchman, with 
compensation at the regular rate, as per authorization of the Municipal Civil Service 
Commission. 

On December 28 (65772, 65773, 658o1) John J. Gilkinson, Water Tender; Michael 
J. Hanly, Oiler; James Mahoney, Dock Laborer, and Patrick J. Sheehan, Marine 
Stoker, were reinstated to their respective positions, as per authorization of the Munici- 
pal Civil Service Commission. 	

CHARLES J. COLLINS, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES. 

THANSACTIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES FOR 
THE PERIOD FROM DECEMBER 29 TO DECEMBER 31, 1905, BOTH 
DATES INCLUSIVE. 

The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as 
noted: 

From the Corporation Counsel (65744)- 
In relation to the terms of the contract with James J. F. Gavigan, architect, for 

the preparation of plans for ferry terminal structure, foot of Whitehall street, Borough 
of Manhattan. Commissioners of the Sinking Fund requested December 29 to amend 
their resolution of April 12, 1904; so as to permit the employment of Mr. Gavigan 
for the supervision of the work of construction. 

From the Board of Estimate and Apportionment (65812)- 
Transmitting certified copy of resolution, adopted December 18, 1905, recommend-

ing to the Board of Aldermen the establishment of the position of Pilot, at salaries of 
$1,200 and $1,650 per annum; the establishment of the position of Clerk, at salaries 
of $720 and $96o per annum, and the establishment of the position of Engineman, at 
the rate of 56% cents per hour. Filed December 29. 

From the Comptroller- 
I (65813). Stating that on December 16, 1905, the sum of $250,017.21 was deposited 

in the City Treasury to the credit of the Dock Fund, the principal amounting to 
$250,000 and the premium to $17.21. Filed December 3o. 

2 (65808). Stating that his certificate has been attached to Contract No. 962, for 
repairs to ferryboats. Filed December 3o. 

From H. Van R. DeVries (65802)- 
Requesting permission to maintain a lunch wagon at the St. George terminal of 

the Staten Island ferry. Privilege granted December 29 for the maintenance of a 
lunch wagon within that portion of the South street approach to the ferry under 
the jurisdiction of this Department, the permit to continue until April 3o, 1906, unless 
sooner revoked, and rental therefor to be at the rate of $5 per month, payable monthly, 
in advance, to the Cashier. 

From the Engineer-in-Chief- 
' (65807)-Report for the week ending December 23, 1905, regarding progress 

and completion of work under his supervision. Filed December 29. 
2 (65806). Report for the year ending December 31, 1904, regarding progress and 

completion of work under his supervision. Filed December 29. 
3 (65809). Recommending that an order be issued for repairs to be made by the 

force of the Department to the pier, foot of Noble street, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Recommendation adopted and order issued December 3o, 1905. 

The following Department orders were issued, three days: 

Date. 	No. 	 Issued To. 	 For. 	 Amount. 

1905. 

Dec. 29 22780 	Sherman-Brown-Clements Company.... Electrical supplies 	$233 00 

Dec. 3o 22781 The Babcock & Wilcox Company 	 Hose  	116 so 

Dec. 3o 22782 R. W. Zundel 	 26 63 

Dec. 30 22783 Gerry & Murray 	  Stationery  	46 15 

Dec. 3o 22784 William Klenert 	 Plumbing  	84 70 
Dec. 3o 22785 Metropolitan Equipment and Supply 

Company    Rubber hose 	33 75 

The Auditor reported that the following claims were audited and sent to the 
Finance Department for payment: 

Audit 
Number. Name. Amount. 

24005 	Augustin Walsh, Estimate No. 2, Contract No. 927 	  
24006 	East River Towing Company, Estimate No. 6 and final, Contract 

No. go' 	  
24007 	Dowd Lumber Company, Estimate No. 2 and final, Contract No 	 

899, Class IV. 	  
24008 	J. Edward Ogden Company, Estimate No. 3, Contract No. 899, 

Class III 	  
24009 	J. Edward Ogden Company, Estimate No. 3, Contract No. 899, 

Class VI 	  
24010 	Howard S. Bowns, Estimate No. 2, Contract No. 931 	  
24011 	Wm. Farrell & Son, Estimate No. 8 and fianl, Contract No. 902 	 

24012 	J. Edward Ogden Company, Estimate No. 3, Contract No. 899, 
Class I 	  

24013 	John F. Walsh, Jr., repairs to tug "Brooklyn" 	  
24014 	United States Title Guaranty and Indemnity Company, search 

for deeds, etc 	  
Addison Johnson, Agent and Warden, castings 	  24015 

$12,724 33 

6,14o 17 

2,468 4o 

1,535 45 

1,266 38 

1,002051 39  

744 8o 
3,870 00 

2,000 00 
76o 86 

38  

Dec. 26 Manhattan Phonograph Com- 
pany 	  

Dec. 29 John H. Starin 	  

Dec. 29 John H. Starin 	  

Dec. 29 John H. Starin 	  

Dec. 29 John H. Starin 	  

Dec. 29 Audubon Yacht Club 	 

Dec. 29 H. L. Herbert Company 	 

Dec. 29 Cusick & Ryan 	  

Dec. 29 Cusick & Ryan 	  

Dec. 29 Cusick & Ryan 

   

   

Dec. 29 Dealers' Hygiene 
pany 	 

Ice Corn- 

  

Dec. 29 H. Klatte 	  

Dec. 29 George Konop 	  

Dec. 29 Frank E. Stivers 	  

Dec. 29 William Cuff 	  

Dec. 29 William Cuff 	  

RECORD. 3455 

Audit 
Number. Name. Amount. 

24016 Yawman & Erbe Manufacturing Company, filing cases 	 173 25 
24017 Sherman-Brcwn-Clements Company, 	repairing cement hoisting: 

machine 	  126 50 
24018 Chas. K. Baker, Acting Agent and Warden, desks, etc. 	 too 8o 
24019 J. Edward Ofrden Company, anvils 	  75 57 
24020 Chas. A. Kaiser, music 	  882 00 
24021 Joseph D. Duffy. electrical supplies 	  204 90  
24022 Gerry & Murray, printing, etc., rules and regulations 	  363 96 
24023 Curtis-Blaisdell Company, Estimate 	No. 2 and final, Contract 

24024 
No. No. 939 	

945, Burlee Dry Dock Company, Estimate No. 1, Contract No. 

 

 
11,932 41 

Class II 	  1,155 00 
24025 Thos. B. Stillman, analyses of coal, etc 	  45 00 

Weekly pay-roll for week ending December 29, 1905 	  25,823 76 

$74,600 31 

The Cashier reported that the following moneys were received and deposited 
during the three days ending December 31, 1905: 

Date. 	 From Whom. 	 For What. 	 Amount. 	Total. 

1905. 

Dec. 26 United States Express Com- 
pany 	  One month and 7 days' rent ex- 

press business at St. George, 
S. I.  	$61 29 

Dec. 26 Charles Schwalbe 	  One month's rent barber shop at 
St. George, Staten Island 
ferry 	  

One month's rent two slot ma-
chines at Manhattan terminal 
and one at St. George term- 
inal 	  

Three months' rent Pier, new 58, 
North river 	  

Three months' rent bulkhead ex-
tending from 140 feet south 
of south side of Pier, new 14, 
for 78.17 feet, North river 	 

Three months' rent bulkhead from 
north side of Cortlandt street 
south for 20 feet, North 
river 	  

Three months' rent pier foot of 
Thirty-second street, East 
river  	 625 00 

Three months' rent boat house 
foot of One Hundred and 
Fifty-sixth street, North river 

Three months' rent south half of 
bulkhead south of pier at 
Twentieth street and south 
half of pier at Twentieth 
street, East river 	625 00 

Three months' rent north half of 
block between Forty-ninth 
and Fiftieth streets, North 
river  	225 00 

Three months' rent space between 
Seventy-ninth and Eightieth 
streets, North river  	75 00 

Three months' rent space in rear 
of bulkhead between Piers 47 
and 48, North river 	75 00 

Three months' rent ro-inch pipe 
west of Twelfth avenue at 
Forty-ninth street, North 
river 	  

One month's rent building No. 20 
Tenth avenue 	  

One month's rent space on bulk-
head between East Ninety-
first and East Ninety-second 
streets, Harlem river 	 

Three months' rent land under 
water covered by boat house 
foot of One Hundred and 
Fifty-fifth street, North river 

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead foot of One 
Hundred and Fourth street, 
Harlem river 	  

One month's rent space in rear 
of bulkhead north of One 
Hundred and Fifty-fifth 
street, Harlem river 	 

 

Deposited December 3o, 1905 
	

$6,289 14 

The Cashier reports that the following Staten Island Ferry receipts were deposited 
during the month of December, 1905: 

Date. 	 From Whom. 	 For What. 	 Amount. 

1905. 

Dec. 1 Staten Island Ferry 	 Ferry receipts. 	$2,072 90 

Dec. 4 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts 	3,391 95 

Dec. 5 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts. 	1,236 to 

Dec. 6 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry recet,ts 	1,182 go . 

Dec 7 Staten Island Ferry 	 Ferry receipts. 	1,007 5o 

Dec. 8 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts 	1,114 6o 

Dec. 11 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts. 	2,981 35 

Dec. 12 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts. 	1,203 45 

Dec. r3 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts 	1036 so 

Dec. 14 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts 	1,357 70  

Dec. 15 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts. 	1,203 10 

Dec. 18 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts 	2,996 30 

Dec. 19 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts 	1,337 10 

Dec. 20 Staten Island Ferry 	 Ferry receipts 	1,306 25 

Dec. 21 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receitps 	8,334 67 

Dec. 22 Staten Island Ferry 	 Ferry receipts 	957 00 

Dec. 26 Staten Island Ferry 
	

Ferry receipts 	 3,934 85 

Dec. 27 Staten Island Ferry 	 Ferry receipts 	1,269 80 

Dec. 28 Staten Island Ferry 	 Ferry receipts 	1,262 85 

Dec. 29 Staten Island Ferry 	 Ferry receipts 	 1,053 65 

Dec. 3o Staten Island Ferry 	 Ferry receipts.  	1,119 05 

Total 	  $41,459 57 
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10 00 

26 67 

3,437 50 

541 18 

300 00 

75 00 

100 00 

25 00 

12 50 

25 00 

25 00 

25 00 



EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

Mayor's Office-Bureau of Licenses, I. 
New York, April to, 1906. 

Number of licenses issued and amounts received 
therefor in the week ending Saturday, April 7, 
19,36: 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

No. of 
Date. 	 Licenses. Amount. 

Monday, April 2 	 
Tuesday, April 3 	  
Wednesday, April 
Thursday, April 5 
Friday, April 6 	 
Saturday, April 7 	 

175 	$66o 25 
115 	460 5o 
136 	535 75 
16o 	76o so 
100 	1,430 00 
68 	323 25 

4 

Total 
	

754 	$4,170 25 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

No. of 
Date. 	 Licenses. Amount 

Monday, April 2 	  
Tuesday, April 3 	  
Wednesday, April 4 	 
Thursday, April 5. 
Friday, April 6 	  
Saturday, April 7 	  

49 	$182 5o 
33 	146 50 
56 	239 So 
76 	333 00  
86 	236 so 
17 	OD SO 

Total 
	

3 1 7 	$1,724 50  

3456 
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The following actions were taken concerning employees: 
Harmon McGarvey (65799)-Transferred December 29 from the position of 

Painter to that of Foreman Painter, with compensation at the rate of 56% cents per 
hour while employed, to take effect December 30, 1905. 

Edward J. Murphy (65790-Promoted December 29 from the position of Marine 
Sounder to that of Inspector of Dredging, with compensation at the rate of $1,2oo 
per annum, to take effect December 3o, 1905. 

Edward J. Foley, Ship Carpenter (65797)-Designated December 29 as Foreman 
Ship Carpenter, with compensation at the regular rate of 56% cents per hour while 
employed, to take effect December 3o. 

Peter J. Kearney, Carpenter-Designated December 29 as Foreman Carpenter, 
with compensation at the rate of $I,5oo per annum, to take effect January 1, 1906. 

Stephen H. Sullivan, Dock Builder (65793)-Designated December 29 as Assist-
ant General Foreman, with compensation at the rate of $1,5oo per annum, to take 
effect December 3o. 

William F. Cronin (65798)-Reinstated December 29 as Water Tender, with com-
pensation at the regular rate. 

William M. Fox (65820)-Action of November 29, 1905, discharging William M. 
Fox, Dock Laborer, rescinded, and said Fox reinstated, with compensation at the 
regular rate of 31% cents per hour while employed. 

Charles Johnson (65800)-Transferred December 29 from the position of Dock 
Builder to that of Foreman Dock Builder. with compensation at the regular rate. to 
take effect December 3o, 1905. 

Frank Ryder (65795)-Transferred December 29 from the position of Dock 
Laborer to that of Marine Sounder, with compensation at the rate of $18 per week, 
to take effect December 3o, 1905. 

John Driscoll (65794)-Transferred December 29 from the position of Dock 
Builder to that of Foreman Laborer, with compensation at the regular rate, to take 
effect December 3o, 1905. 

Carl A. Pehrsson (65792)-Appointed December 29 as Rigger, with compensation 
at the regular rate of 37% cents per hour while employed. 

William J. Donovan (65791)-Appointed December 29 as Stone Cutter, with 
compensation at the regular rate of 56% cents per hour while employed. 

Thomas Floyd, Richard H. Diamond, Andrew T. Rorvig, William Newell (65789) 
-Appointed December 29 as Ship Carpenters, with compensation at the regular rate 
of 5o cents per hour while employed. 

Daniel A. Studley. Louis Dunkhorst, Laborers-Compensation fixed December 
29 at 31% cents per hour while employed, to take effect December 3o, 1905. 

John W. Connors, Dock Laborer-Compensation fixed December 29 at the rate 
of $18 per week, to take effect December 30, 1905. 

Daniel Senese, Deckhand-Compensation fixed December 29 at the rate of 37% 
cents per hour while employed, to take effect December 3o. 

Patrick J. Sheehan, Marine Stoker-Compensation fixed December 29 at the rate 
of 43Y4 cents per hour while employed, to take effect December 30, 1905. 

Thomas F. O'Rourke, Walter S. Graham, Messengers-Compensation fixed Decem-
ber 29 at the rate of $1,65o per annum, to take effect upon the establishment of the 
position at that rate by the Board of Aldermen. 

Thomas Ferris, Watchman-Compensation fixed December 29 at the rate of $18 
per week, to take effect December 3o, 1905. 

Robert Nelson, Financial Clerk (65803)-Compensation fixed December 29 at the 
rate of $80 per month, to take effect January I, 1906, as per recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Ferries. 

Robert Gear, Frank J. Butler, William J. Fay, Collectors (648o5)-Compensation 
fixed December 29 at the rate of $2,100 per annum, to take effect upon the establish-
ment of the position at that rate by the Board of Aldermen. 

Thomas B. Blyth, John McKenzie, William E. Bailey, John A. Greegan, William 
J. O'Connor, Thomas J. McVey, Charles M. Clark. Richard B. Ross, Bernard V. Levey, 
Stenographers and Typewriters-Compensation fixed December 29 at the rate of $1,5oo 
per annum, to take effect January I, 1906, unless approval by the Municipal Civil' 
Service Commission be necessary, in which case the new rate will take effect upon the 
date of such approval. 

Francis J. Pender, Edward J. McMenernin, Frederick T. Ealand, Charles H. 
Cheever, Robert Lenihan, Stenographers and Typewriters-Compensation fixed Decem-
ber 29 at the rate of $1,203 per annum, to take effect January r, 1906, unless approval 
by the Municipal Civil Service Commission be necessary, in which case the new rate 
will take effect upon the date of such approval. 

Charles F. Friedman, Clerk-Compensation fixed December 29 at the rate of 
$2,400 per annum, to take effect January 1, 1906. 

Daniel D. Barry, Clerk-Salary fixed December 2g at the rate of $2,400 per an-
num, to take effect upon approval by the Municipal Civil Service Commission. 

Arthur Casson, Edward F. Lacey, Thomas B. Boone and Nicholas A. Deevy, Clerks 
-Salary fixed December 29 at the rate of $1,500 per annum, to take effect January 
I, 1906. 

Barnet Sanders, Ship Carpenter (65796)-Designated December 2g as Foreman 
Ship Carpenter, with compensation at the regular rate of 56% cents per hour while 
employed, to take effect December 3o, 1905. 

Francis J. Ryan (65821)-Transferred December 30 from the position of Clerk 
and appointed as Assistant Secretary, with compensation at the rate of $3,600 per 
annum, to take effect immediately. 

Samuel Fetbraudt, Patrick O'Sullivan, David H. Lane, John J. Colleton, Clerks-
Compensation fixed December 3o at the rate of $1,500 per annum, to take effect Janu-
ary I, 1906. 

Levellers-All levellers fixed December 30 at $1,350 per annum, to take effect Janu-
ary I, 1906. 

Dennis Coffey (65823)-Transferred December 3o from the position of Laborer 
to that of Stoker, with compensation at the regular rate of 43Y4 cents per hour while 
employed, to take effect at once. 

Henry A. Mehrtens (65804)-Transferred December 3o from the office of the 
President of the Borough of Queens and appointed as Foreman Laborer, with com-
pensation at the regular rate of 5o cents per hour while employed. 

Francis A. Clark (65822)-Appointed December 30 as Dock Laborer, with com-
pensation at the regular rate of 31% cents per hour while employed. 

James E. O'Brien, Laborer-Compensation fixed December 3o at $r8 per week, to 
take effect at once. 

James A. Riley, Laborer-Compensation fixed December 3o at the rate of $18 per 
week, to take effect at once. 

Joseph A. Brewster (65810)-Name dropped from list of Laborers December 3o, 
death being reported by Engineer-in-Chief. 

CHARLES J. COLLINS, Secretary. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 

Report for the Quarter Ending March 31, 1906. 

Public Administrator of the County of New York, 1 
No. 119 Nassau Street, 

New York, April 4, 1906. 

To the Hon. GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor: 

Sir-Pursuant to section 27. chapter 230 of the Laws of 1898, I beg to submit the 
following report of the proceedings of my Bureau for the three months ending March 
31, 1906: 
Number of estates reported to and investigated by the Bureau 	178 
Number of estates upon which letters of administration were granted to the 

Public Administrator upon the application of creditors or next of kin 	27 
Number of estates upon which letters were granted upon the application of 

the Public Administrator 	34 
Total number of estates upon which letters of administration have been 

granted  	61  

Five hundred and sixteen estates are at present under administration. 
The accounts of proceedings of the Public Administrator have been judicially 

settled and allowed by the Surrogate in thirty-five estates, and the estates distributed 
pursuant to the decree of the Surrogate. 

Seven hundred and seventy-nine estates of little value were received from the 
Coroners' offices of the boroughs of The Bronx and of Manhattan, Bellevue and 
Allied Hospitals and the Commissioner of Public Charities. 

One hundred and forty-two estates heretofore received from the Coroners' office 
of the Borough of Manhattan, from Bellevue and Allied Hospitals and from the 
Commissioner of Correction have been paid directly into the City Treasury. 

In twelve cases citations were served on the Public Administrator to attend the 
probate of a last will and testament and his appearance noted. 

All reports and returns to the Comptroller, Board of Aldermen and to the Super-
visor of the City Record have been rendered. 
Cash balance on hand January T, 1906 	  $435,555 38 
Cash received during the last three months 	71,285 44 

$506,840 82 
Cash disbursements during the last three months 	 155,823 22 

Balance on hand 	  $351,017 6o 

Deposited as follows: 
Morton Trust Company 	  $27,102 76 
Trust Company of America 	97,423 56 
Lincoln Trust Company 	 38,621 go 
Phenix National Bank 	 105.444 or 
Windsor Trust Company 	 16,785 3o 
Bankers' Trust Company 	54,057 62 
Century Bank  	11,582 45 

$351,017 6o 

Total amount paid into the City Treasury the last three months for com- 
missions  	$4,985 14 

Total amount paid into the City Treasury during the last three months to 
account of intestate estates 	$6,446  74 

My monthly report for the last three months filed with the Board of Aldermen, 
pursuant to law, gives the business of my Bureau in greater detail. 

Respectfully, 
- WILLIAM M. HOES, 

Public Administrator of the County of New York. 

Dated New York, March 31, 1906. 

Edgar F. Darlington. 
Cornelius Dwyer. 
April 3, 1906--Walter R. Jones. 
April 4, 1906-Nathaniel J. Carman. 
April 2, Igo6-Appointed Carpenters 

from the eligible list: 
Wm. F. Honig, No. 256 Seventh street, 

Astoria. 
Michael O'Loughlin, No. 858 Third 

avenue, New York. 
Michael J. Gilroy, No. 235 East Sixty-

seventh street, New York. 
April 2, 1906-Appointed Painters from 

the eligible list: 
Michael J. Rogan, No. 733 Second ave-

nue, New York. 
George W. Jones, No. 201 West avenue, 

Coney Island. 
Wm. Wolff, No. 414 East Seventieth 

street, New York. 
April 6, 1906-Transferred to Depart-

ment of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, R. Obenauer, Carpenter. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

April 9-James E. Clifford, formerly 
employed as Foreman Laborer, has been 
transferred to the office of the President 
of the Borough of Manhattan. 

April 6-The Commissioner has fixed 
the salaries of the following named Pilots 
at the rates set opposite their respective 
names, to take effect May r, 1906: 

John Quigley, $1,500 per annum. 
Edward Cunningham, $r,soo per annum. 

Joseph Fletcher, $1,650 per annum. 
Frederick J. Coster, $1,650 per annum. 
Edwin J. White, $1,500 per annum. No. of 
John Golden, $5,650 per annum. Licenses. Amount. 
Edward M. Boden, $1,650 per annum. 
Edward Greenen, $1,65o per annum. 

CORPORATION COUNSEL. 
April to-There have been made the fol- 

to $2,500 per annum, to take effect on the 

lowing promotions and appointments: 
Charles McIntyre, Assistant, promoted 

6th inst 
Francis X. McQuade, Assistant, promot-

ed to $2,000 per annum, to take effect on 
the 6th inst. 

No. of 
	

Edmund C. Viemeister, Calamus road and Licenses. Amount. 
Jefferson avenue, Maspeth, Queens, ap-
pointed Assistant in the Queens branch 
office at a salary of $2,000 per annum, to 
take effect April 10, 1906. 

Leonce Fuller, No. 13 West Eighth 
street, Manhattan, appointed as Assistant 
in the main office, at a salary of $1,500 per 
annum, to take effect April 6, 1906. 

To fill vacancies in the Bureau of Street 
Openings in this Department, there have 
been appointed Mason H. Sheffield, No. 
33o Clermont avenue, Brooklyn, as a 
Topographical Draughtsman at $1,350 per 
annum, and David R. Briggs, Jr., Foster 
avenue and Nostrand avenue, Brooklyn, 
as a Topographical Draughtsman, at an 
annual salary of $1,200 per annum, both 
appointments to take effect on the 12th 
inst. 

Monday, April 2 	  
Tuesday, April 3 	  
Wednesday, April 4 	  
Thursday, April 5 	  
Friday, April 6 	 
Saturday, April 7 

Monday, April 	  
Tuesday, April 3 	  
Wednesday, April 4 	  
Thursday, April 5 	  
Friday, April 6 	  
Saturday, April 7 	  

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
April 2, 1906-Appointed Pruners and 

Climbers temporarily at $2.50 per day: 

CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS, ETC. 

JOHN P. CORRIGAN, 
Chief of Bureau of Licenses. 

Date. 

Date. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Total 

Total 	  

11 37 50 
6 15 oo 

6 13 	5o 

26 $74 00 

i8 	$38 5o 
15 	42  So 

7 	18 so 
7 	21 50 
8 	42 oo 

55 	$163 00 

3 	$14 oo 
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DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
April 6—George Uhri, No. 438 West 

Forty-second street, Manhattan, Nicholas 
Horn, No. 562 West Fifty-fourth street, 
Manhattan, are appointed as Bridge Ten-
ders and their compensation fixed at $900 
per annum. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

April so, 1906. 
Bids or estimates for furnishing and 

delivering white, yellow and North 
Carolina pine, spruce and oak lum-
ber, spruce poles, etc., for Harlem river 
and Bronx bridges, I:were received and 
opened in this Department on March 12, 
x906, from the following: 

Yellow Pine Company. 
Church E. Gates & Co. 
The E. H. Ogden Lumber Company. 
Pursuant to the authority in me vested, 

I have rejected said bids, deeming it for 
the best interest of The City of New York 
so to do, and will readvertise for bids for 
same. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner of Bridges. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

Public notice is hereby given that the 
Committee on Laws and Legislation of 
the Board of Aldermen will hold a public 
hearing in the Aldermanic Chamber. City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, on Thurs-
day, April 19, 1906, at II o'clock a. m., on 
the resolution relative to the investigation 
of the telephone service in The City of 
New York. 

All persons interested in the above mat-
ter are respectfully invited to attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and 
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

CITY OFFICERS. 

STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
 which the Public Offices in the City are open 

for business and at which the Courts regularly open 

' 
and adjourn, as well as the places where such offices 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
heads of Departments and Courts : 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
MAYOR'S OFFICE. 

No. 5 City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. ; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 8o22 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 
William A. Willis, Assistant Secretary. 
James A. Rierdon, Chief Clerk and Bond and 

Warrant Clerk. 

BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

Room 7, City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
g to 12 m. 

Telephone, 8o2o Cortlandt. 
Patnck Derry, Chief of Bureau. 

BUREAU OF LICENSES. 

to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 8020 Cortlandt. 
John P. Corrigan, Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room I, City Hall. Gaetano 

D'Amato, Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room 12, Borough Hall, Brooklyn, 
Dan;d1 J. Griffin, Deputy Chief, Borough of Brook-
lyn. 

Branch Office, Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
S. I.; William R. Woelfle, Financial Clerk, Borough 
of Richmond. 

Branch Office, Hackett Building, Long Island 
City, Charles H. Smith, Financial Clerk, Borough 
of Queens. 

THE CITY RECORD OFFICE. 
BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND 

BLANK BOOKS. 
Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. 21 

Park Row. Entrance, Room 803, 9 a. m. to 4 P. m.; 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 15o5 and 15o6 Cortlandt. Supply 
Room, No. 2 City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor ; Henry McMillen, 
Deputy Supervisor ; C. McKernie, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. II City Hall, to a. m. to 4 p. m. ; Saturdays, 

io a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 7560 Cortlandt. 
Patnck F. McGowan, President. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms 1r, 12; Io a. m. to 4 p. m. ; Sat-
urdays, ro a. m. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 756o Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Thomas Murphy, First Deputy City Clerk. 
Michael F. Blake, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph V. Scully, Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
Thomas J. McCabe, Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough 

of The Bronx. 

William R. Zimmerman, Deputy Chief Clerk, 
Borough ofQueens. 

Joseph F. O'Grady, Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough 
of Richmond. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building., Chambers street and Broadway, 

9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, g■ a. m. to 12 M. 
Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert L. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller. 
Oliver E. Stanton, Secretary to Comptroller. 

MAIN DIVISION. 

H. J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Room rt. 

BOOKKEEPING AND AWARDS DIVISION. 
Frank W. Smith, Chief Bookkeeper, Room 8. 

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION. 
James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk, 

Room 37. 

BUREAU OF AUDIT—MAIN DIVISION. 
P. H. Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts, Room 27. 

LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION. 

Jeremiah T. Mahoney, Auditor of Accounts, 
Room 185. 

INVESTIGATING DIVISION. 
Charles S. Hervey, Auditor of Accounts, Room 

178. 
CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS DIVISION. 

Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts of 
Institutions, Room 38. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY PAYMASTER. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street. 
John H. Timmerman, City Paymaster. 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway. 
, Chief Engineer, Room 55. 

REAL ESTATE BUREAU. 

Thomas F. Byrnes, Mortimer J. Brown, Apprais-
ers of Real Estate, Room 157. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 
ob

avid E. Austen, Receiver of Taxes. 
John J. McDonough, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx — Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues. 

Bohn B. Underhill, Deputy .Receiver of Taxes. 
orough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, Rooms 

2-8. 
Jacob S. Van Wyck, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
Geo. H. Creed, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
John DeMorgan, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS 
AND ARREARS. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 
81. 

Edward A. Slattery, Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

John B. Adger Mullally, Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx — Municipal Building, 
Rooms I-3. 

James T. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building 
William E. Melody, Deputy Collector of 'Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
Patrick E. Leahy, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
George Brand, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE 
AND OF MARKETS. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Room 141. 

John M. Gray, Collector of City Revenue and 
Srintendent of Markets. 

James H. Baldwin, Deputy Collector of City Rev-
enue. 

David O'Brien, Deputy Superintendent of Markets. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Rooms 63 to 77. 

Patrick Keenan, City Chamberlain. 
John H. Campbell, Deputy Chamberlain. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
Office No. 277 Broadway. 

J
John N. Bogart, Commissioner. 
ohn J. Caldwell, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9  a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays. 9 a. m. 
to 12 m. 

Telephone, 5884 Franklin. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

Staats-Zeitung Building, 2d, 3d and 4th floors, 9 
a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 5366 Cortlandt. 
John J. Delany, Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—Theodore Connoly, Charles D. Olen-

dorf, George L. Sterling, Charles L. Guy, William 
P. Burr, Edwin J. Freedman, John L. O'Brien, Ter-
ence Farley, 110James  T. Malone, Cornelius F. Collins, 
William J. 'Sullivan, Arthur C. Butts, Charles N. 
Harris, George S. Coleman, Charles A. O'Neil, Will-
iam Beers Crowell, Arthur Sweeny, John F. O'Brien, 
John C. Breckenridge, Louis H. Hahlo, Andrew T. 
Campbell, Jr., Franklin Chase Hoyt, -Montgomery 
Hare, Thomas F. Noonan, Stephen O'Brien, Charles 
McIntyre, William H. King, Royal E. T. Riggs, 
J. Gabriel Britt. 

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—William F. 
Clark. 

Borough of Brooklyn Branch Office—James D. 
Bell, Assistant in charge. 

Borough of Queens Branch Office—Edward S. 
Malone, Assistant in charge. 

Borough of The Bronx Branch Office—Richard H. 
Mitchell, Assistant in charge. 

Borough of Richmond Branch Office—John Wid-
decombe, Assistant in charge. 

Andrew T. Campbell, Chief Clerk. 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS. 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 

Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
John P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 

Nos. 119 and 121 Nassau street, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

Herman Stiefel, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 
PERSONAL TAXES. 

No. 28o Broadway (Stewart Building). Office 
hours, for the Public, to a. m. to 2 p. m.; Saturdays, 
TO a. m. to 12 m. 

James P. Keenan, Assistant in charge. 
TENEMENT HOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 

BUILDINGS. 

No. 44 East Twenty-third street, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 
Saturdays,q a. m. to 12 m. 

John P. O'Brien, Assistant in charge.  

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms 114 and 115 Stewart Building, 9 a. m• to 4 

p. m. 
Telephone, 4315 Franklin. 
John C. Herne, George V. von Skal, Commis-

sioners. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
George B. McClellan, Mayor, Chairman; Herman 

A. Metz, Comptroller; Patrick Keenan, Chamber-
lain; Patrick F. McGowan, President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and John R. Davies, Chairman Finance 
Committee, Board of Aldermen, Members; N. Tay-
lor Phillips Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room 12, Stewart Building. 
Telephone, 2070 Franklin. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, President 
of the Board of Aldermen, President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
President of the Borough cf The Bronx President 
of the Borough of Queens, President of the Borough 
of Richmond. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY: 

Joseph Haag, Secretary, Room 79, No. a80 Broad-
way. Telephone, 2070 Franklin. 

Charles V. Adee, Clerk, Room 2, No. 28o Broad-
way. 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS: 
John H. Mooney, Assistant Secretary in charge, 

No. 277 Broadway. Telephone, 3454  Franklin. 
Nelson P. Lewis, Chief Engineer, No. 277 Broad-

way. Telephone, 3457 Franklin. 
BUREAU OF FRANCHISES: 

Harry P. Nichols, Assistant Engineer in charge, 
Room 79, No. 280 Broadway. Telephone, 2070 
Franklin. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John J. Delany, Corporation Counsel. 
Frank A. O'Donnel, President of the Department 

of Taxes and Assessments. 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Finance Depart-

ment, No. 28o Broadway. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room 207 Stewart Building, 5th floor, q a. m. to 4 

p. m. 
Telephone, Igo Franklin. 
The !dayor, the Comciptroller, ex offieth; Commis-

sioners John F. Cowan President), William H. Ten 
Eyck, John J. Ryan an John P. Windolph; Harry 

Walker, alker, Secretary; Walter H. Sears, Chief En-
gineer. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 300 Mulberry street, 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Telephone, 3100 Spring. 
Theodore A. BinEheagni, Commissioner. 
R. Waldo, FirstDeputy Commissioner. 
Arthur J. O'Keeffe, cond Deputy Commissioner. 
William L. Mathot, Third Deputy Commissioner. 
Daniel G. Slattery, Secretary. 
William H. Kipp, Chief Clerk, 

ARMORY COMMISSIONERS. 
The Mayor, George B. McClellan, Chairman; the 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-
ments, Frank A. O'Donnel, Vice-Chairman; the 
President of the Board of Aldermen, Patrick F. Mc-
Gowan; Brigadier-General James McLeer and Briga-
dier-General George Moore Smith, Commissioners. 

Eugene A. Fornes, Secretary, and Frank J. Bell, 
Acting Secretary, Stewart Building, No. 28o Broad-
way. 

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. 
to 12 M. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
Headquarters, General Office, No. 107 West Forty-

first street. 
Commissioners—John R. Voorhis (President), 

Charles B. Page (Secretary), John Maguire, Michael 
J. Dady. 

A. C. Allen, Chief Clerk. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

Manhattan. 
No. 112 West Forty-second street. 
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building). 
Cornelius A. Banner, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 42 Court street (Temple Bar Building). 
George Russell, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. 51 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Carl Voegel, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Staten Island Savings Bank Building, Beach and 

Water streets, Stapleton, S. I. 
Alexander M. Ross, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9 a. In. to 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13-21 Park row. 

 ames W. Stevenson, Commissioner. 
]Sohn H. Little, Deputy Commissioner. 
Edgar  E. Schiff, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. M. to 4 p. M. 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 6o8o Cortlandt. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 a. M. to 4 p. m. 
Telephones, Manhattan, 256 Cortlandt; Brooklyn, 

N8o Main; Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Richmond, 94 
Tompkinsville; Bronx, 62 Tremont. 

William B. Ellison, Commissioner. 
Frank J. Goodwin, Deputy Commissioner. 
I. M. de Verona, Chief Engineer. 
George W. Birdsall, Consulting Hydraulic Engi-

neer. 
George F. Sever, Consulting Electrical Engineer. 
Charles F. Lacombe, Chief Engineer of Light and 

Power. 
Michael C. Padden, Water Register, Manhattan. 
David Ryan, Private Secretary. 
Joseph F. Prendergast, Secretary to the Depart-

ment. 
William C. Cozier, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brooklin. 
William R. McGuire, Water Register, Brooklyn. 
Thomas H. O'Neil, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-

ough of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building, One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue. 

Thomas M. Lynch, Water Register, The Bronx. 
Charles C. Wisse ,1 Deputy Commissioner, Bor-

ough of Queens, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
Edward I. Miller, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Richmond, Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
S. I. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted, 

from 9 a. M. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 12 m. 

HEADQUARTERS. 

Telephone, 2230 Plaza, Manhattan; 2356 Main, 
Brooklyn. 

John H. O'Brien, Fire Commissioner. 
Hugh Bonner, Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. Wise, Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Alfred M. Downes, Secretary; William A. Hawley, 

Secretary to the Commissioner; George F. Dobson, 
Jr., Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Edward F. Croker, Chief of Department. 
Thomas Lally, Deputy Chief of Department in 

charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
George E. Murray, Inspector of Combustibles. 
William A. Hervey, Assistant Inspector of Com 

bustibles, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 
365 and 367 Jay street, Brooklyn. 

Peter Seery, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhat-
tan, The Bronx and Richmond. 

William L. Beers, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens. 

George Farrell, Chief Operator in charge of Fire 
Alarm Telegraph Bureau, Boroughs of Manhattan, 
The Bronx and Richmond. 

Andrew P. Martin, Inspector in charge of Fire 
Alarm Telegraph Bureau, Boroughs of Brooklyn 
and Queens. 

William T. Beggin, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and 74 ichmond, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhat-
tan. Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. 

Central Office open at all hours. 
Committee to examine persons who handle ex-

plosives meets Thursday of each week at 2 o'clock 
P. m. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 
Nos. I57 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Head-

quarters Fire Department. 
John H. O'Brien, Fire Commissioner and Chair-

man; William Montgomery, John Sherry, Abraham 
Piser. 

Franz S. Wolf, Secretary, No. 157 East Sixty-
seventh street. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours from 
a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 M. 
Telephone 1047  Gramercy. 
Francis J. Lantry, Commissioner. 
George W. Meyer, Jr., Deputy Commissioner. 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 a. M. to 4 P. m. 
Telephone, 3863 Cortlandt. 
John McGaw Woodbury, Commissioner. 
F. M. Gibson, Deputy Commissioner. 
John J. O'Brien, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 a. m. to 4 P.m. 
Telephone, 335o Madison Square. 
Robert W. Hebberd, Commissioner. 
James E. Dougherty, First Deputy Commissioner. 
James J. McInerney, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 126 and 128 
Livingston street, Brooklyn. 

Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals and 
Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 a. m. to 4 
p. m. Saturdays, 12 m. 

Bureau of Dendent Adults, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. Office hours, 8.3o a. m. to 4  m. 

Bureau of Dependent Children, No. 66 Third ave-
nue. Office hours, 8.3o a. tn. to 4  p.  M. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office, No. 44 East Twenty-third street. 
Telephone, 5331 Gramercy. 
Edmund J. Butler, Commissioner. 
Harry G. Darwin, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Telephone, 3825 Main. 
John McKeown, Second Deputy Commissioner. 
Bronx Office, Nos. 2804, 2806 and 28o8 Third ave-

nue. 
Telephone, 967 Melrose. 
William B. Calvert, Superintendent. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

Pier "A," N. R. Battery place. 
Telephone,  Soo  Rector. 
John A. Bensel, Commissioner. 

J
Denis A. Judge, Deputy Commissioner. 
oseph W. Savage, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9 a. M. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Telephone, 4400 Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. John W. Brannan, Presi-

dent; James K. Paulding, Secretary;  Leopold  Stern, 
Theodore E. Tack, Arden M. Robbins, Myles 
Tierney, Samuel Sachs, Robert W. Hebberd, ex-
officio. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices al-

ways open. 
Telephone, 4900 Columbus. 
Thomas Darlington, M. D., Commissioner of 

Health and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D., Theodore A. Bingham, 

Commissioners. 
Eugene W. Scheffer, Secretary. 
Herman M. Biggs, M. D., General Medical Officer. 
James McC. Miller, Chief Clerk. 
Charles F. Roberts, M. D., Sanitary Superinten-

dent. 
William H. Guilfoy, M. D., Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Walter Bensel, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super; 

intendent, George A. Roberts, Assistant  Chief Clerk 
Charles J. Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of The Bronx, No. 3731 Third Avenue. 
Gerald Shell, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Superin-

tendent; Ambrose Lee, jr., Assistant Chief Clerk; 
Arthur J. O'Leary, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 40 Clinton street. 
Traverse R. Maxfield M. D. Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; Alfred T. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
Clerk; S. J. Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of Queens, Nos. 372 and 374 Fulton street, 
Jamaica. 

John P. Moore, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-
intendent; George R. Crowly, Assistant Chief Clerk, 
Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of Richmond, Nos.54 and 56 Water street, 
Stapleton, Staten Island. 

John T. Sprague, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-
intendent; Charles E. Hoyer, Assistant Chief Clerk; 
J. Walter Wood, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Moses Herrman, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and Presi-
dent Park Board. 
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Willis Holly, Secretary, Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
Michael J. Kennedy, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brook-

lyn. 
George M. Walgrove, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Borough of The Bronx. 
Offices, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 12 m. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Stewart Building, No. 28o Broadway, Office hours, 
9 a. m. to 4 .p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

Commissioners-Frank A. O'Donnel, President; 
John J. Brady, Frank Raymond, Nicholas Muller, 
James H. Tully, Charles Putzel, Samuel Stras- 

urger. 
MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 

COMMISSION. 
No. 299 Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
William F. Baker, R. Ross Appleton, Alfred J. 

Talley. 
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary. 

Labor Bureau. 
No. 5i Lafayette street (old No. 61 Elm street). 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, No. 32o Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. tn.; Satur- 

days, 12 m. 
Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann. 
James H. Kennedy. 
William H. Jasper, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 
Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m. (in the month of August, 
9 a. m. to 4 p. m_.•, Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 DI. 

Telephone, 118o Plaza. 
Richard 11. Adams, Richard B. Aldcroftt, Jr.; 

Frank L. Babbott, Grosvenor H. Backus, Nicholas J. 
Barrett, John J. Barry, Joseph E. Cosgrove, Francis 
P. Cunmon, Samuel M. Dix, Samuel B. Donnelly, 
A. Leo Everett, Joseph Nicola Francolinl, George 
Freifeld, John Greene, George J. Gillespie, Ran-
dolph Guggenheimer, George D. Hamlin, M. D.; 
Robert L. Harrison, Louis Haupt, M. D. Thomas 
J. Higgins, Charles H. Imalls, Nathan S. Jonas, 
Hugo-Kanzler, John C. Kelley, Alrick H. Man, 
Clement March, Mitchell May, Dennis J. McDonald, 
M. D.; Thomas J. O'Donohue, Frank H. Partridge, 
George E. Payne, James A. Renwick, George W. 
Schaedle, Henry H. Sherman, Abraham Stern, 
M. Samuel Stern, Cornelius J. Sullivan, John R. 
Thompsor.i,, Henry N. Tifft, George A. Vandenhoff, 
James `Amt., Jr.: ohn A. Wilbur, William N. 
Wilmer, Frank D. 'Wilsey, George W. Wingate, 
Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr. 

Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr., President. 
John Greene, Vice-President. 
A. Emerson Palmer, Secretary. 
Fred H. Johnson, Assistant Secretary. 
C. B. J. Snyder, 'Superintendent of School Build- 

ings. 
Patrick _Jones, Superintendent of School Supplies. 
Henry R. M. Cook, Auditor. 
Henry M. Leipziger, Supervisor of Lectures. 
Claude G. Leland, Supenntendent of Libraries. 
Henry M. Devoe, Supervisor of janitors. 

BOARD OF SUPERINTENDENTS. 

William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 
Schools, and George S. Davis, Andrew W. Edson, 
Clarence E. Meleney, Thomas S. O'Brien, Edward 
B. Shallovc, Edward L. Stevens, John H. Walsh, 
Associate City Superintendents. (One vacancy.) 

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENTS. 
Darwin L. Bardwell, William A. Campbell, John 

J. Chickering, John Dwyer, James M. Edsall, Mat-
thew J. Elgas, Edward D. Farrell Cornelius D. 
Franklin. John Griffin, M. D.; John II. Haaren, John 
L. N. Hunt, Henry W. Jameson, James Lee, Charles 
W. Lyon, James J. McCabe, Arthur McMullin, 
William J. O'Shea, Julia Richman, Alfred T. 
Schauffier, Edgar Dubs Shimer, Seth T. Stewart, 
Edward W. Stitt. Grace C. Strachan, Gustave 
Straubenmilller, Joseph S. Taylor, Evangeline E. 
Whitney. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and _James C. Byrnes, Walter L. Hervey, 
Jerome A. O'Connell, George J. Smith, Examiners. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone call, rig?  Cortlandt. 
Robert W. de Forest, President; A. Augustus 

Healy, President of the Brooklyn Institute of Arts 
and Sciences, Vice-President; Howard Mansfield, 
Secretary; George B. McClellan, Mayor of The City 
of New York; J. Pierpont Morgan, President of 
Metropolitan Museum of Art; John Bigelow, Presi-
dent of New York Public Library; J. Carroll Beck-
with, Painter, John J. Boyle, Sculptor; Walter Cook, 
Architect; John D. Crimmins. 

John Quincy Adams, Assistant Secretary. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
Rooms 6027 and 6o28 Metropolitan Building, No. 

Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 4 
p. m.: Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 584o Gramercy. 
Warren A. Conover, Charles Buek, Lewis Hard-

ing, Charles G. Smith, Edward F. Croker, Henry R. 
Marshall and William J. Fryer, Chairman. 

Board meeting every Tuesday at 2 p. m. 
EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Robert McCabe, President; David Jones, Secre-

tary; Thomas E. O'Brien, Treasurer; ex-officio Hor-
ace Loomis and Matthew E. Healy. 

Rooms 14, 15 and 16 Aldrich Building, Nos. 149and 
151 Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in the 
year except legal holidays. Examinations are held 
on Monday, Wednesday and Friday after 1 p. m. 

BOARD OF RAPID TRANSIT RAIL- 
ROAD COMMISSIONERS. 

Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, 
No. Sao Broadway, New York. 

Bion L. Burrows, Secretary. 
NEW YORK CITY IMPROVEMENT 

COMMISSION. 
Nos. 13-21 Park row. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Chairman; Jacob S. Cantor, 

George A. Hearn, Whitney Warren, Harry Payne 
Whitney, Frank Bailey, John W. Alexander, Daniel 
C. French, Louis F. Haffen,

Edward 
James A WrightWri,  , 

J
oseph Cassidy, William J. La Roche, J. Edw
wanstrom, George Cromwell and Henry S. Thomp-

son. 
Advisory Committee-Nelson P. Lewis, Chief En-

gineer, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Secre-
tary to the Commission; John A. Bensel, Commis-
sioner, Department of Docks and Ferries; 0. F. 
Nichols, Chief Engineer,Bridge Department; Samuel 
Parsons, Jr., Landscape Architect, Park Depart-
ment. 

Nathaniel Rosenberg, Assistant ecretary. 
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 

Office, No. 299 Broadway. 
J. Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick, 

Charles A. Shaw, Commissioners. 
Thomas Hassett, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of the President, Nos. to, II and 12 City 
Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 M. 

John F. Abeam, President. 
Bernard Downing, Secretary. 
Edward S. Murphy, Superintendent of Buildings. 
William Dalton, Commissioner of Public Works. 
James J. Hagan, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
William H. Walker, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
John V. Coggey, Superintendent of Sewers. 
George F. Scannell, Superintendent of Highways. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, q a. m. to 
4 P. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 m. 

Louis F. Haffen, President. 
Henry A. Gumbieton, Secretary. 
John F. Murray, Commissioner of Public Works. 
Josiah A. Briggs, Chief Engineer. 
Frederick Greiffenberg, Principal Assistant Topo-

graphical Engineer. 
Charles H. Graham, Engineer of Sewers. 
Samuel C. Thompson, Engineer of Highways. 
Patrick J. Reville, Superintendent of Buildings. 
Martin Geiszler, Superintendent of Highways. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
President's Office, Nos. i5 and 16 Borough Hall,

•9 2.. m. to 4 p. m.;  Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
Bird S. Coler, President. 
Charles Frederick Adams, Secretary. 
John A. Heffernan, Private Secret 

C 	
ary. 

Desmond Dunne, ommissioner of Public Works. 
Durbin Van Vleck, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works, in charge of Bureau of Highways. 
David F. Moore, Superintendent of Buildings. 
George W. Tillson, Chief Engineer, Bureau of 

Highways. 
James Dunne, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Sewers. 
Joseph M. Lawrence, Superintendent of the Bureau 

of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Borough of Queens. 

President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 
and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

Joseph Bermel, President. 
Herman Ringe, Secretary to the President. 
James P. Hicks, Superintendent of Highways. 
Office, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
Carl Berger, Superintendent of Buildings, office, 

Long Island City. 
Henry Willet, Superintendent of Public Buildings 

and Offices, Jamaica, L. I. 

OJoseph H. 13e Bragga, Superintendent of Sewers. 
ffice, Long Island City, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur-

days, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
Lawrence Gresser, Commissioner of Public Works, 

Glendale, L. I. 
Borough of Richmond. 

President's Office, New Brighton, Staten Island. 
George Cromwell, President. 
Maybury Fleming, Secretary. 
Louis Lincoln Tribus, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
ohn Seaton, Superintendent of Buildings. 

John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Build-
ings and Offices. 

H. E. Buel, Superintendent of Highways. 
John T. Fetherston, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Ernest H. Seehusen,_Superintendent of Sewers. 
George W. Tuttle, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of Engineering-Topographical. 
Theodor S. Or xholm, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of Engineering-Construction. 
Officeof the President, Corn Exchange Bank Build-

ing, Jay street, New Brighton, N. Y., 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan-Office, Criminal Courts 

Building, Centre and White streets. Open at all 
times of the day and night. 

Coroners: Julius Harburger, Peter P. Acritelli, 
George F. Shrady, Jr., Peter Dooley. 

Julius Harburger, President, Board of Coroners. 
cob E. Bausch, Chief Clerk. 

Borough of The Bronx-Corner of Third avenue 
and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. Tele-
phone, 125o Tremont and 3415 Harlem. 

Robert F. McDonald, A. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin, Chief Clerk. 
Borough of Brooklyn-Office, Room 11., Borough 

Hall. Telephone, 4004 Main and 4005 Matn. 
Henry J. Brewer, John F. Kennedy. 
Joseph McGuinness, Chief Clerk. 
Open at all hours of day and night, except between 

the hours of 12 m. and 5 p. m. on Sundays and holi-
days. 

Borough of Queens-Office, Borough Hall, Fulton 
street, Jamaica, L. I. 

Samuel D. Nutt, Alfred S. Ambler. 
Martin Mager, Jr., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 10_13. m. 
Borough of Richmond-Second street, New Brigh-

ton. Open for the transaction of business all hours 
of the day and night. 

Matthew J. Cahill. 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 
SURROGATE. 

New County Court-house. Court open from q 
a. m. to 4 p. m., except Saturday, when it closes at 
12 m. During the months of July and August the 
hours are from 9 a. m. to z p. m. 

Frank T. Fitzgerald, Abner C. Thomas, Surro-
gates; William V. Leary, Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 
No. 299 Broadway, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9 a. m. to 12 m. 
Nicholas J. Hayes, Sheriff. 
A. J. Johnson, 'Under Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9 a. m. to 12 M. 
William Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
John A. Henneberry, Chief Clerk. 

REGISTER. 
No. 116 Nassau street. Office hours from q a. m. 

to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. During the 
months of July and August the hours are from 9 a. m. 
tO 2 p. M. 

Frank Gass, Register. 
William H. Sinnott, Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, 9, to and xi New County Court-house. 

Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Peter J. Dooling, County Clerk. 
John F. Curry, Deputy. 	• 
Joseph J. Glennen, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street and 
Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 P. m• 

Thomas Allison, Commissioner. 
Matthew F. Neville, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick O'Byrne, Secretary. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 119 Nassau street, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
William M. Hoes, Public Administrator. 

KINGS COUNTY. 
COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms 10,19, 20, 
22 and 23. Court opens at to a. m. daily and sits un-
til business is completed. Part I., Room No. 23; 
Part H., Room No. co, Court-house. Clerk's Office, 
Rooms 19, 20 and 22, open daily from 9 a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays, 12 m. 

Joseph Aspinall and Frederick E. Crane, County 
Judges. 

Charles S. Devoy, Chief Clerk. 
SURROGATE. 

Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
James C. Church, Surrogate. 
William P. Pickett, Clerk of the Surrogate's Court. 
Court opens at to a. m. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 M. 
SHERIFF. 

County Court-house, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, ra m. 

Michael J. Flaherty, Sheriff. 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 

Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Hours, q a. m. to 5_p. m. 

John F. Clarke, District Attorney. 
REGISTER. 

Hall of Records. Office hours, q  a. m. to 4 p. m., 
excepting months of July and August; then from 9 
a. m. to 2 p. m., provided for by statute. 

Alfred J. Boulton, Register. 
COUNTY CLERK. 

Hall of Records, Brooklyn. Officejiours, 9  a. m. to 
4.P. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to r2 m.; during months 
of July and August, 9.a. m. to 2 p. m. 

Charles T. 1-fartzheim, County Clerk. 
Bela Tokaji, Deputy County Clerk. 
James P. Kohler, Assistant Deputy County Clerk. 
Robert Stewart, Counsel. 
Telephone call, zip Main. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

I

County Court-house. 
acob Brenner, Commissioner. 
acob A. Livingston, Deputy Commissioner. 

Albert B. Waldron, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 a. in. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

from q a. M. to 12 M. 
Office hours during July and August, q a. m. to 

p. tn.; Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 M. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., excepting months of 

July and August, then 9 a. tn. to 2 p. m.; Saturdays, 
a. M. to 12 M. 
John K. Neal, Commissioner. 
D. H. Ralston, Deputy Commissioner. 
Thomas D. Mosscrop, Superintendent. 
William J. Beattie, Assistant Superintendent. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 26 Court street (Garfield Building), Brooklyn, 

9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Henry Bnstow, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 
SURROGATE. 

Daniel Noble, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays, 

the office is open between March 31 and October 1 
from 8 a. m. to 5 p. m.; on Saturdays from 8 a. in. to 
12 m.; between September 3o and April I, from 9 
a. m. to 5 p. m.; on Saturdays, from 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

The calendar is called on Tuesday of each week at 
ro a. m., except during the month of August, when 
no court is held, and the court sits every day there-
after until all contested cases have been disposed of 

COUNTY COURT. 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at to a. tn. Trial Terms be-

gin first Monday of each month, except July, August 
and September. Special Terms each Saturday, ex-
cept during August. 

County judge's office always open at No. 336 Fulton 
street, Jamaica, N. Y. 

Burt J. Humphrey, County Judge. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Long Island City, 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 m. 
Joseph Meyerrose, Sheriff. 
Henry W. Sharkey, Under Sheriff. 
William Repper, Chief Deputy. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Island 

City, q a. m. to 5 p. m. 
Ira G. Darrin, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y.; Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens. 
Office hours, April to October 1,8 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 

October 1 to Apnl 1, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays to 
12 01 

David L. Van Nostrand, County Clerk. 
Charles Downing, Deputy County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 

to 12 m. Queens County Court House, Long Island 
City. 

John P. Balbert, Commissioner of Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
Nos. 62 to 68 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Charles J. Schneller, Public Administrator, County 

of Queens. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 
COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, 1906. 
County Courts-Stephen D. Stephens, County 

Judge. 
First Monday of June, Grand and Trial Jury. 
First Monday of December, Grand and 'Trial Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of January, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a Jury 
Fourth Wednesday of October, without a Jury. 

-All at the Court-house at Richmond. 
Surrogate's Court-Stephen D. Stephens, Surro-

gate. 
Mondays at the Corn Exchange Bank Building, St. 

George, 10.30 o'clock. 
Tuesdays at the Corn Exchange Bank Building, 

St. George, at to.3o o'clock a. m. 
Wednesdays at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond, 

at 10.3o o'clock a. m. 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 

No. 40o Richmond Terrace, New Brighton, S. I. 
Office hours from 9 a. M. to 12 111., and I p. m. to 5 

p. m. 
John J. Kenney, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Ofgc Building, Richmond, S. I., Q a. m. to 

4 FL m. 
C. L. Bostwick, County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I., 9 a. m. to 4 

P. m. 
SHERIFF. 

County Court-house, Richmond, S. I 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Charles J. McCormack, Sheriff. 
Thomas H. Banning, Under Sheriff. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles J. Kullman, Commissioner. 
John J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 a. in. until 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

from 9 a. m. to 12 M. 

THE COURTS. 
APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 

SUPREME COURT. 
FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

Court-house, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-fifth 
street. Court opens at rp. m. 

Morgan J. O'Brien, Presiding Justice; Edward 
Patterson, George L. Ingraham, Chester 13. Mc-
Laughlin 

W  
, Frank C. Lau jhlin, John Proctor Clarke, 

James 	. Houghton, ustices; Alfred Wagstaff, 
Clerk; William Lamb, eputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office open at 9 a. m. 
SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPART- 

MENT. 
County Court-house, Chambers street. Court open 

from ro.15 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. 16. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), Room 

No. 13. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. 19. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. 20. 
Special Term, Part V. 	_33. Room No. 
Special Term, Part VI (Elevated Railroad cases), 

Room 31. 
Trial Term, Part H. Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part HI., Room No. 22. 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No. 21. 
Trial Term, Part V. Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. 35. 
Trial Term, Part VII. Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VHL, Room No. 27. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 26. 
Trial Term, Part X. Room No. a8. 
Trial Term, Part XI., Room No. 37. 
Trial Term, Part XIL, Room No. 26. 
Trial Term, Part MOM, and Special Term, Part 

VII., Room No.36. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 2q.- 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from to a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. rs. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest corner mezzanine floor. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, room south- 

east corner, second floor. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room north- 

east corner, second floor, east. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner, third floor. 
Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
Justices-Charles H. Truax, Francis M. Scott, 

Charles F. McLean, Henry Bischoff, Jr., Leonard A. 
Giegerich, P. Henry Dugro, Henry A. Gildersleeve, 
James Fitzgerald, David Leventritt, James A. 
O'Gorman, James A. Blanchard, Edward S. Clinch, 
Samuel Greenbauin, Edward E. McCall, Edward B. 
Amend, Vernon M.Davis, Victor J. Dowling, Joseph 
Newburger. 
SUPREME COURT-SECOND DEPART- 

MENT. 
Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn, 

N. Y. 
Court open daily from to o'clock a. m. to 5 o'clock 

p. m. Six jury trial parts. Special Term for Trials. 
Special Term for Motions. 

James F. McGee, General Clerk. 
CRIMINAL DIVISION-SUPREME 

COURT. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, White 

and Franklin streets. 
Courtizens at 1o.3o a. m. 
Peter . Dooling, Clerk; Edward R. Carroll, 

Special 	puty to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the building for Criminal Courts, Centre, 

Elm, White and-Franklin streets. 
Court opens at 10.3o a. m. 
Rufus B. Cowing, City Jude;John W. Goff, Re-

corder; Martin T. McMahon, Warren W. Foster and 
Thomas C. O'Sullivan, Judges of the Court of Gen-
eral Sessions. Edward R. Carroll, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NOW 

YORK. 
No.32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, City 

Hall Park, from to a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Part I. 
Part H. 
Part HI. 
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from to a. m. 

to p.  m. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Edward F. O'Dwyer, Chief Justice; John Henry 

McCarty, Lewis J. Conlan, Theodore F. Hascall, 
Francis B. Delehanty, Samuel Seabury, Joseph I. 
Green, Justices. Thomas F. Smith, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street be-

tween Franklin and White streets, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Court opens at to a. m. 
Justices-First Division-John B. McKean, Wil-

liam E. Wyatt, Willard H. Olmstead, Joseph M. 
Deuel, Lorenz Zeller, Francis S. McAvoy. Charles 
W. Culkin, Clerk; William M. Fuller, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Second Division-Trial Days-No. 171 Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fri-
days at to o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesday at to o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, Borough of Richmond, Thursday at to 
o'clock. 

]ustices-Howard. Forker, Patrick Ready, John 
Fleming, Thomas W. Fitzgerald, Robert J. Willem,
Georgej. O'Keefe; Joseph L. Kerrigan, Clerk; John 
J. Dorman Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's 
Dorman, 
	No. 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough of 

Brooklyn, open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
CHILDREN'S COURT. 

First Division-No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan, 
Edmund C. Lee, Clerk. 

Second Division-No. 102 Court street, Brooklyn, 
James P. Sinnott, Clerk. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 
Courts open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
City Magistrates-Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B. 

Crane, Clarence W. Meade, Joseph Pool, John B. 
Mayo, Peter T. Barlow, Matthew P. Breen, Seward 
Baker, Charles S. Whitman, Joseph F. Moss, James 

A 
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J. Walsh, Henry Steinert, Daniel E. Finn, Charles 
G. F. Wahle. 

James McCabe, Secretary, No. 314 West Fifty- 
fourth street. 

First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 69 Essex street. 
14  curth District—Fitty-seventh street, near Lex- 

ington avenue. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street and Third avenue. 
Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, west of 

Eighth avenue. 
Eighth District—Main street, Westchester. 

SECOND DIVISION. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Ma istrates—Alfred E. Steers, A. V. B. Voor-
hees, Jr., James G. Tighe, Edward J. Dooley, John 
Naumer, . G. Higgenbotham, Frank E. 0'.Reilly, 
Henry J. Furlong. 

President of the Board, Frank E. O'Reilly, No. 249 
Manhattan avenue. 

Secretary to the Board, William F. Delaney, No. 
49 Gates avenue. 

First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street. 
Sixth District—No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District—No. 31 Snider avenue (Flatbush). 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney Is-

land). 
Borough of Queens. 

City Magistrates—Matthew J. Smith, Luke I. Con- 
norton, Edmund J. Healy. 

First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
Third District—Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City Magistrates—John Croak, Nathaniel Marsh. 
First District—New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Staten Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards and 
all that part of the First Ward lying west of Broad-
way,  and Whitehall street, including Governor's Is-
land, Bedloe's Island; Ellis Island and the Oyster Is-
lands. New Court-house, No. 128 Prince street, cor-
ner of Wooster street. 

Wauhope Lynn, Justice. Thomas O'Connell, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. 111. 
Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth and Four-

teenth Wards, and all that portion of the First Ward 
lying south and east of Broadway and Whitehall 
street. Court-room, No. 5q Madison street. 

John Hoyer, Justice. Francis Mangin, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. M. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens daily at q a. m., and remains open un-

til daily calendar is disposed of and close of the daily 
business, except on Sundays and legal holidays. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. Court 
room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and West Tenth 
street. Court opens daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted), from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 

William F. Moore, Justice. Daniel Williams, 
Clerk. 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards. 
Court-room, No. 30 First street, corner Second ave-
nue. Clerk's Office open daily from 9 a. m. to 4  p.  m. 
Court opens 9 a. m. daily, and remains open to close 
of business. 

George F. Roesch, Justice. Andrew Lang, Clerk. 
Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 

Eleventh Ward and all that portion of the Thirteenth 
Ward which lies east of the centre line of Norfolk 
street and north of the centre line of Grand street 
and west of the centre line of Pitt street and north of 
the centre line of Delancey street and northwest of 
Clinton street to Rivington street, and on the centre 
line of Rivington street south to Norfolk street. 
Court-room, No. 154 Clinton street. 

Benjamin Hoffman, Justice. Thomas Fitzpatrick, 
Clerk. 

Sixth District—Eighteenth and Twenty-first 
Wards. Court-room, northwest corner Twenty-third 
street and Second avenue. Court opens at 9 a. m. 
daily (except legal holidays), and continues open un-
til close of business. 

Daniel F. Martin, Justice. Abram Bernard, Clerk 
Seventh District—That portion of Nineteenth 

Ward east of Lexington avenue, bounded on the 
south by the north of East Fortieth street and 
on the north by the south side of East Eighty-
sixth street, also that _portion bounded on the south 
by the north side of East Sixty-first street, on the 
west by the east side of Park avenue, and on the 
north by the south side of East Sixty-fifth street. 
Court-room, No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street. Court 
opens every morning at 9 o'clock (except Sundays and 
legal holidays), and continues open to close of busi-
ness. 

Herman Joseph, Justice. Edward A. McQuade, 
Clerk. 

Eighth District—Sixteenth and Twentieth Wards. 
Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty-third street 
and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 9 a. m. and con-
tinues open until close of business. Summary pro-
ceedings and return causes called at 9 a. m. Calendar 
trial causes, 9 a. m. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., and on 
Saturdays until 12 m. 

Trial days and Return days, each Court day. 

Cl
James W. McLaughlin, Justice. Henry Merzbach, 
erk. 
Ninth District—Twelfth Ward, except that portion 

thereof which lies west of the centre line of Lenox or 
Sixth avenue and of the Harlem river, north of the 
terminus of Lenox avenue. Court-room, No. 170 
East One Hundred and Twenty-first street, southeast 
corner of Sylvan place. Court opens every morning 
at 9 o'clock (except Sundays and legal holidays), and 
continues open to close of business. 

Joseph P. Fallon, Justice. William J. Kennedy, 
C lerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 O. m. 
Tenth District—The Tenth District embraces that 

portion of the Twenty-second Ward south of Seven-
tieth street, west of Central Park West to Fifty-ninth 
street, south on Fifty-ninth street to Seventh avenue, 
west on Seventh avenue to Fifty-third street,north on 
Fifty-third street to Eighth avenue, west on Eighth 
avenue to Fortieth street, north side to Hudson river. 
Court-room, No. 314 West Fifty-fourth street. Court 
open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted. 

Thomas E. Murray, Justice. Michael Skelly, 
Clerk. 

Eleventh District—The Eleventh District em-
braces that portion of the Twelfth Ward which lies 
north of the centre line of West One Hundred and 
Tenth street, between Lenox avenue and Seventh 
avenue, north of the centre line of One Hundred and 
Twentieth street, between Seventh avenue and 
Broadway; north of the centre line of One Hundred 
and Nineteenth street, between Broadway and the 
North or Hudson river, and west of the centre line of 
Lenox or Sixth avenue and of the Harlem river north 
of the terminus of Lenox or Sixth avenue. Court-
room, No. 7o Manhattan street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 9 
a. m. to 4p. m. Court convenes daily at a. m. 

Francis J. Worcester, Justice. Heman B. Wilson, 
Clerk. 

Twelfth District—The Twelfth District embraces 
that portion of the Twenty-second Ward north of 
Seventieth street, and that portion of the Twelfth 
Ward which lies north of the centre line of Eighty-
sixth street and west of the centre line of Seventh 
avenue and south of the centre line of One Hundred 
and Twentieth street, between Seventh avenue and 
Broadway, and south of the centre line of One Hun-
dred and Nineteenth street, between Broadway and 
the North or Hudson river. Court-room, No. 2630 
Broadway. 

Alfred P. W. Seaman, Justice. James W. Gilloon, 
Clerk. 

Thirteenth District—South side of Delancey street 
from East river to Pitt street; east side of Pitt street, 
Grand street, south side of Grand street to Norfolk 
street, east side of Norfolk street to Division street, 
south side of Division street to Catharine street, east 
side of Catharine street to East river. Clerk's office 
open daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) 
from 9 a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Leon Sanders, Justice. James J. Devlin, Clerk. 
Court-room, No. 264 Madison street. 

Fourteenth District—The Fourteenth District em-
braces that portion of the Borough of Manhattan 
bounded as follows : Beginning at West Fortieth 
street and Eighth avenue, north on Eighth avenue to 
West Fifty-third street; east on West Fifty-third 
street to Seventh avenue; north on Seventh avenue 
to West Fifty-ninth street to Eighth avenue; north 
on Eighth avenue and west on Central Park West 
to the Transverse road at Central Park West and 
West Ninety-seventh street; east on Transverse road 
to Fifth avenue and East Ninety-seventh street; 
south on Fifth avenue to East Ninety-sixth street; 
east on Ninety-sixth street to Lexington avenue; 
south on Lexington avenue to East Sixty-fifth street; 
west on East Sixty-fifth street to Park avenue; south 
on Park avenue to East Sixty-first street; east on 
East Sixty-first street to Lexington avenue; south on 
Lexington avenue to East Fortieth street; west on 
East and West Fortieth streets to the point of begin-
ning at West Fortieth street and Eighth avenue. 

Edgar J. Lauer, Justice. William J. Chamberlain, 
Clerk. 

Court-house, southwest corner Madison avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
First District—All that part of the Twenty-fourth 

Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New York by Chapter 934 of the Laws of 
1895, comprising all of the late Town of Westchester 
and part of the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, in-
cluding the Villages of Wakefield and Williamsbridge 
Court-room, Town Hall, Main street, Westchester 
Village. Court open daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 'Trial of 
causes are Tuesday and Friday of each week. 

William W. Penfield, Justice. Thomas F. Dela-
hanty, Clerk. 

Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
closing at 12 M. 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 
of the Laws of 1895. Court-room, corner Third 
avenue and One _Hundred and Fifty-eighth street. 
Office hours from 9 a. in. to 4 p. tn. Court opens at 
9 a. M. 

John M. Tierney, Justice. Thomas A. Maher, 
Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
First District—Comprising First, Second, Third, 

Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Tenth and Twelfth Wards and 
that portion of the Eleventh Ward beginning at the 
intersection of the centre lines of Hudson and 
Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line of 
Myrtle avenue to North Portland avenue, thence 
along the centre line of North Portland avenue to 
Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to Navy street, thence along the 
centre line of Navy street to Johnson street, thence 
along the centre line of Johnson street to Hudson 
avenue, and thence along the centre line of Hudson 
avenue to the point of beginning, of the Borough of 
Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner State and 
Court streets. 

John J. Walsh, Justice. Edward Moran, Clerk. 
Clerks Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 

Second District—Seventh Ward and that portion 
of the Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards west of 
the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
line of Schenectady avenue, also that portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of North Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
thence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to 
Waverly avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Waverly avenue to Park avenue, thence along the 
centre line of Park avenue to Washington avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue to 
Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to North Portland avenue, and 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Court-room, No. _495 Gates avenue. 
Gerard B. Van Wart, Justice. William H. Allen, 

Clerk.   
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. In. 

Third District—Embraces the Thirteenth, Four-
teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh-
teenth and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of 
the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of the 
centre line of Starr street between the boundary line 
of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue, and northwest of the centre line of Suydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and Bush-
wick avenues, and northwest of the centre line of 
Willoughby avenue, between the centre lines of 
Bushwick avenue and Broadway. Court-house, Nos. 
6 and 8 Lee avenue Brooklyn. 

William J. Lynch, Justice. John W. Carpenter, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. 
Fourth District—Embraces the Twenty-fourth and 

Twenty-fifth Wards, that portion of the Twenty-first 
and Twenty-third Wards lying east of the centre line 
of Stuyvesant avenue and east of the centre line 
of Schenectady avenue, and that portion of the 
Twenty-seventh Ward lying southeast of the centre 
line of Starr street between the boundary line of 
Queens and the centre line of Central avenue, and 
southeast of the centre line of Suydam street be-
tween the centre lines of Central and Bushwick ave-
nues, and southeast of the centre line of Willoughby 
avenue between the centre lines of Bushwick avenue 
and Broadway. 

Court-room, No. 14 Howard avenue. 
Thomas H. Williams, Justice. G. J. Wiederhold, 

Clerk. R. M. Bennett, Assistant Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. In. 
Fifth District —  Contains the Eighth, Thirtieth 

and Thirty-first Wards. Court-house, northwest 
corner of Fifty-third street and Third avenue. 

Cornelius Fergueson, Justice.  Jeremiah J. O'Leary, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m• 
Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 

Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion of 
the Twenty-second Ward north of the centre line of 

gxr.t.  Prospect avenue; also thatportion of the Eleventh 
and the Twentieth Wards, 	'lining at the intersec- 
tion of the centre lines of Bri e and Fulton streets; 
th,mce  along the centre line of ulton street to Flat-
bush avenue; thence along the centre line of Flat-
bush avenue to Atlantic avenue; thence along the 
centre line of Atlantic to Washington avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Park avenue; thence along the centre line of Park 
avenue to Waverly avenue; thence along the centre 
lino d Waverly avenue to Myrtle avenue; thence 

along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to Hudson 
avenue; thence along the centre line of Hudson ave-
nue to Johnson street; thence along the centre line 
of Johnson street to Bridge street, and thence along 
the centre line of Bridge street to the point of begin-
ning. 

Justice, Lucien S. Bayliss. Charles P. Bible, 
C lerk. 

Court-house, No. 585 Fulton street. 
Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 

the Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards. 

Alexander S. Rosenthal, Justice. Samuel F. 
Brothers, Clerk. 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Ful-
ton street. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. 	Satur- 
days, 9 a. m. to 12 m. Trial days Mondays, Wednes-
days and Fridays. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
First District—First Ward (all of Long Island 

City formerly composing five wards). Court-room, 
No. 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 

Clerk's Office open from g a. tn. to 4 p. m. each 
day, excepting Saturdays, closing at 12 m. Trial 
days Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All other 
business tgnsacted on Tuesdays and Thursdays. 

Thoma.C. Kadien, Justice. Thomas F. Ken-
nedy, Clerk. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 
includes the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room, in Court-house of the 
late Town of Newtown, corner of Broadway and 
Court street, Elmhurst, New York. P. 0. Address, 
Elmhurst, New York. 

William Rasquin, Jr., Justice. Henry Walter, Jr., 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9. a. In. to 4 P. 111. 
Third District—Fourth and Fifth Wards, com-

prising the territory of the former Towns and Vil-
lages of Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockaway 
Beach. 

James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. 
Damon, Clerk. 

Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone, 189 Jamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from g a. m. to 4 p. tn. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays 

at 9 a. In. 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns of 
Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former 
Village Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, 
New Brighton. 

Thomas C. Brown, Justice. Anning S. Prall, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 

(Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). 
Court-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Staple-
ton. 

George W. Stake, Justice. Peter Tiernan, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. M. to 4 O: m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. Calendar called to a. m. 

Court continued until close of business. Trial days 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, Roost No. 11, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH  OP  BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF Nat./ YORE. 

§
EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the President of the Borough 
Brooklyn, at the above office, until it o'clock 

a. m., on 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 25, 1906, 

No. z. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
BERGEN STREET, FROM SCHENECTADY 
AVENUE TO EASTERN PARKWAY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
19,640 square yards of asphalt pavement. 

so square yards of adjacent pavement. 
3,33o cubic yards of concrete. 
5,500 linear feet of new curbstone. 
6,600 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 

38 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of Etecurity required is Fourteen 
Thousand Dollars ($14,000). 

No. 2. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
BLEECKER STREET, FROM BUSHWICK 
AVENUE TO KNICKERBOCKER AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

8,45o square yards of asphalt pavement. 
40 square yards of adjacent pavement. 

1,420 cubic yards of concrete. 
4.440 linear feet of new curbstone. 

58o linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 
25 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500). 

No. 3. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
BRIDGE ROAD, FROM SANDS STREET TO 
NAVY STREET, AND CHARLES STREET, 
FROM YORK STREET TO SANDS STREET, 
AND PRINCE STREET, FROM CONCORD 
STREET TO MYRTLE AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

4,62o square yards of asphalt pavement. 
6o square yards of adjacent pavement. 

84o cubic yards of concrete. 
3,510 linear feet of new curbstone. 

42o linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 
22 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty-five 
(35) working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (83,600 - 

No. 4. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
CORNELIA STREET, FROM BROADWAY TO 
CENTRAL AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

6,o8o square yards of asphalt pavement. 
10 square yards of adjacent pavement. 

1,030 cubic yards of concrete. 
2,570 linear feet of new curbstone. 
i,o8o linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 

i6 noiseless covers and beads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is thirty-five (35) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 5. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
DUFFIELD STREET, FROM NASSAU 

STREET TO 285 FEET SOUTH OF CONCORD 
STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,940 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
to square yards of adjacent pavement. 

330 cubic yards of concrete. 
1,030 linear feet of new curbstone. 

100 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 
6 noiseless covers and beads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is fifteen (15) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou- 
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 6. FOR REGULATING AND PAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
GLEN STREET, FROM RAILROAD AVENUE 
TO EUCLID AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

3,33o square yards of asphalt pavement. 
460 cubic yards of concrete. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (so) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 7. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
HARRISON AVENUE, FROM HEWES 
STREET TO FLUSHING AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

5,57o square yards of asphalt pavement. 
8o square yards of adjacent pavement. 

1,020 cubic yards of concrete. 
4,190  linear feet of new curbstone. 

58e linear feet of old cubstone to be reset. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty-five (35) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 8. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH GRANITE PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF JOHNSON STREET, FROM GOLD 
STREET TO RAYMOND STREET, AND BED-
FORD STREET FROM RAYMOND STREET 
TO LEO PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

3,000 square yards of granite block pavement, 
with tar and gravel joints. 

to square yards of adjacent pavement. 
610 cubic yards of concrete. 

1,690 linear feet of new curbstone. 
575 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 
210 square feet of new granite bridgestones. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. o. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH GRANITE BLOCK AND ASPHALT 
PAVEMENT ON A CONCRETE FOUNDA-
TION THE ROADWAY OF LEXINGTON 
AVENUE, FROM THROOP AVENUE TO 
BROADWAY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
12,450 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
5,090 square yards of granite block pavement, 

with tar and gravel joints. 
so square yards of adjacent pavement. 

3,040 cubic yards of concrete. 
5,370 linear feet of new curbstone. 
3,980 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is sixty-five (65) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 10. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH GRANITE PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF MACK PLACE, FROM BRIDGE STREET 
TO GOLD STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

870 square yards of granite block pavement, 
with tar and gravel joints. 

to square yards of adjacent pavement. 
50 cubic yards of concrete. 
3o linear feet of new curbstone. 
25 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 
90 square feet of new granite bridgestones. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (2o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. it. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF PROSPECT PLACE, FROM GRAND AVE-
NUE TO FRANKLIN AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

6,640 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
',It) cubic yards of concrete. 
3,3 to linear feet of new curbstone. 

zoo linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 
t8 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty-five 
(35) working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. i2. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF ROGERS AVENUE, FROM BERGEN 
STREET TO PARK PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,710 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
to square yards of adjacent pavement. 

32o cubic yards of concrete. 
96o linear feet of new curbstone. 
670 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (so) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Four Hundred Dollars. 

No. 13. FOR REGULATING AND PAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF SEVENTY-FOURTH STREET. FROM 
THIRD AVENUE TO FOURTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,240 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
3 t cubic yards of concrete. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (2o) 
working days. . 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars. 

No. 14. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF TOMPKINS AVENUE, FROM PULASKI 
STREET TO FLUSHING AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,830  square yards of asphalt pavement. 
40 square yards of adjacent pavement. 
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890 cubic yards of concrete. 
3,310 linear feet of new curbstone. 
1,140 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty-five 
(35) working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. is. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF WINDSOR PLACE, FROM TENTH AVE-
NUE TO FIFTEENTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,950 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
830 cubic yards of concrete. 

2,80o linear feet of new curbstone. 
so linear feet of old curbstone to be reset 
15 noiseless covers and heads, complete, foi 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty-five 
(35) working days. 

The amount of security required is Three Thou-
sand Six Hundred Dollars. 

No. 16. FOR GRADING LOT ON THE 
NORTH SIDE OF EIGHTH STREET, BE-
TWEEN EIGHTH AVENUE AND PROSPECT 
PARK WEST, KNOWN AS 'NO. 40, BLOCK 

i°'81'9 e Engineer's estimate of the quantity is as 
follows: 

8.804 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is ninety (9o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 17. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT 
ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF HOPKINSON AVENUE, 
FROM MARION STREET TO SOMERS 
STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

3,86o square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
40 square yards of adjacent pavement. 

575 cubic yards of concrete. 
870 linear feet of new curbstone. . 
96o linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 

8 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Three Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 18. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT 
ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ROGERS AVENUE, FROM 
MALBONE STREET TO MONTGOMERY 
STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

',Sec, square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
20 square yards of adjacent pavement. 

300 cubic. yards of concrete. 
950 linear feet of new curbstone. 
340  linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (2o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Eight Hundred Dollars. 

No. z9. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING AN ITH -ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF TROUTMAN STREET, FROM EVER-
GREEN AVENUE TO HAMBURG AVENUE, 
AND FROM KNICKERBOCKER AVENUE TO 
IRVING AVENUE; AND WITH ASPHALT 
BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF TROUT-
MAN STREET, BETWEEN HAM BURG AVE-
NUE AND KNICKERBOCKER AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

6,5oo square yards of asphalt pavement. 
2,070 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 

3o square yards of adjacent pavement. 
1,420 cubic yards of concrete. 
4,440 linear feet of new curbstone. 

700 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, to 
be reset. 

24 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Seven Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. so. FOR CONSTRUCTING CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALKS IN VARIOUS 
PLACES AND ON VARIOUS STREETS IN 
THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity is 
as follows: 

5,868 square feet of cement concrete sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is twenty (2o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Three Hun-
dred Dollars ($300). 

No. 21. FOR FENCING VACANT LOTS IN 
VARIOUS PLACES AND ON VARIOUS 
STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity is as 
follows: 

448 linear feet of fence. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is ten (io) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Dollars ($too). 

No. 22. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING 125 (GROSS) TONS OF THE BEST 
ANTHRACITE COAL. 

Time for the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies is on or before September z, 1906. 

The amount of security,  required is Two Hun-
dred and Fifty Dollars ($250). 

No. 23. FOR REGULATING. GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
EAST FIFTH STREET, FROM GREENWOOD 
AVENUE TO FORT HAMILTON AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

1,205 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set 
in concrete. 

io cubic yards of excavation. 
270 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
59 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
5,869 square feet of cement sidewalks. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1.000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
linear foot, square foot, ton, cubic yard, square 
yard or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will be tested. The bids will be compared and 
the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate 
sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the President of the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn Room No. 15, Municipal Build-
ing, Borough of Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated APRIL 9, 1906. 
a '1,25 

19-See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, mat column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OP THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, Room No. IS MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 25, 1906, 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN 1.01(1 41.ms t 
STREET, FROM SEVENTH AVENUE TO 
'NEW UTRECHT AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quatities is as 
follows: 

68o linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
780 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
816 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

20 manholes. 
4 sewer basins. 

2,60o feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 6o 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou- 
sand Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN IRVING AVE- 
NUE. FROM HALSEY STREET TO PUTNAM 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

Estimate "A." 
260 linear feet 3o-inch sewer, Section A. 

1,040 linear feet I8-inch pipe sewer. 
8o linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
9 manholes. 

12 sewer basins. 
2,300 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 

Estimate "B." 
260 linear feet 3o-inch sewer, Section B. 

1,04o linear feet I8-inch pipe sewer. 
8o linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
9 manholes. 

12 sewer basins. 
2,300 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 

Estimate "C." 
26o linear feet 3o-inch sewer, Section C. 

1,040 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
8o linear feet 15-inch pme_sewer. 

9 manholes. 
12 sewer basins. 

2.300 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is bo 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
I.ABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN DECATUR 
STREET, FROM KNICKERBOCKER AVE-
NUE TO BOROUGH LINE OF QUEENS. 
WITH AN OUTLET SEWER IN DECATUR 
STREET, FROM KNICKERBOCKER AVE-
NUE TO HAMBURG AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

725 linear feet i5-inch pipe sewer. 
378 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

9 manholes. 
1,300 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 30 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou,  
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FUR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER ON THE NORTH• 
ERLY SIDE OF PARKSIDE AVENUE. FROM 
ST. PAUL'S PLACE TO OCEAN AVENUE, 
ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

725 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
7 manholes. 
I sewer basin. 

85o feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
2 sewer basins reconnected. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
3o working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou 
sand Two Hundred Dollars. 

No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN WEIRFIELD 
STREET, BETWEEN KNICKERBOCKER 
AVENUE AND THE BOUNDARY LINE BE-
TWEEN THE BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN 
AND QUEENS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

720 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
765 linear feet I2-inch pipe sewer. 

9 manholes. 
1,100 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
3o working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou 
sand Dollars. 

No. 6. FOR FURNISRING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN NINETY-SEV-
ENTH STREET, FROM SHORE ROAD TO 
MARINE AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

45 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
627 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 

7 manholes. 
Boo feet, B. M., foundation planking. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
3o working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 7. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FIFTY-SEV-
ENTH STREET, FROM FOURTEENTH AVE-
NUE TO FIFTEENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

45 linear feet is-inch pipe sewer. 
700 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

S manholes. 
goo feet, B. M., foundation planking. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
3o working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Nine Hundred Dollars. 

No. 8. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CON-
SiglUeTING SEWER IN EIGHTY-FOURTH 

STREET, FROM FIRST AVENUE TO SEC-
OND AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

45 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
700 linear feet is-inch pipe sewer. 

8 manholes. 
goo feet, B. M., foundation planking. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 30 
working days. 

The amount of securi/ required is Seventeen 
Hundred Dollars ($1,700 

No. g. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRUCTING SEWER IN FIFTY-FOURTH 
STREET, FROM SIXTH AVENUE TO SEV-
ENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

45 linear feet t5-inch pipe sewer. 
700 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

8 manholes. 
goo feet, B. M., foundation planking. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 3o 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500)• 

No. to. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRUCTING SEWER IN DEAN STREET. 
FROM SARATOGA AVENUE TO SUMMIT 
EAST OF SARATOGA AVENUE, ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

328 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
300 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

5 manholes. 
700 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 

1.200 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 3o 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Huadred Dollars ($1.300). 

No. 11. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRUCTING OUTLET SEWER IN BENSON 
AVENUE, BETWEEN BAY TWENTY-SIXTH 
STREET AND TWENTY-FIRST AVENUE, 
ETC., ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

252 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
44 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
4 manholes. 
4 sewer basins. 

400 feet. B. M., foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 30 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Fourteen 
Hundred Dollars ($1,400). 

No. 12. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND • MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRUCTING SEWER IN CLINTON PLACE. 
FROM CRESCENT STREET TO A POINT 
275 FEET WEST THEREOF. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

310 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
4 manholes. 

goo feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 3o 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Seven Hun-
dred Dollars ($7001?. 

No. 13. FOR  FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRUCTING SEWER BASIN AT THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF ATLANTIC AVE-
NUE AND RUSSELL PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

One (1) sewer basin. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is to 
working days. • 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Dollars ($ too)• 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
linear foot, feet, B. M., cubic yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Assistant Commissioner 
of Public Works, the Borough of Brooklyn, No. 
15 Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER. 
President. 

Dated MARCH 3o, 1906. 
ar i,25 

g'See General instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OP THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, Room No. 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH Or BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until I, o'clock 
a. in. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 25, 1900, 
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CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FLATBUS11. 
AVENUE, FROM NOSTRAND AVENUE TO 
AVENUE N, ETC, ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

Estimate "A." 
632 linear feet 102-inch sewer, Section A. 
3o linear feet 6o-inch sewer, Section A. 

8o5 linear feet 54-inch sewer, Section A. 
6o linear feet 48-inch sewer, Section A. 
75 linear feet 48-inch sewer, Section D. 
6o linear feet 36-inch sewer, Section A. 

390 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
1,215 linear feet i5-inch pipe sewer. 
5,84o linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

91 manholes, 

42 	 foundation planking. 
8o,000 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 
78,000 

sefeewet rB  basins. si. 

630 linear feet 12-inch pipe sub-drain. 

Estimate "B." 
632 linear feet 102-inch sewer, Section B. 
30 linear feet 6o-inch sewer, Section B. 

805 linear feet 54-inch sewer, Section B. 
6o linear feet 48-inch sewer, Section B. 
75 linear feet 48-inch sewer, Section D. 
6o linear feet 36-inch sewer, Section B. 

390 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
1,215 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer 
5•840  linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

91 manholes. 
42 sewer basins. 

78,00o feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
8o,000 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 

630 linear feet 12-inch pipe sub-drain. 

Estimate "C." 
632 linear feet lox-inch sewer, Section C. 
30 linear feet 6o-inch sewer, Section C. 

805 linear feet 54-inch sewer, Section C. 
6o linear feet 48-inch sewer, Section C.  

75 linear feet 48-inch sewer, Section D. 
6o linear feet 36-inch sewer, Section C. 

390 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
1,215 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
5,840 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

91 manholes. 
42 sewer basins. 

moms feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
8o,000 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 

630 linear feet 12-inch pipe sub-drain. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is one 
hundred and seventy-five (175) working days. 

The amount of security required is Forty Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. z. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN EIGHTEENTH 
AVENUE., FROM EAST FOURTH STREET 
TO THE OLD NEW UTRECHT TOWN 
LINE, ETC., ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

Estimate "A." 
1,375 linear feet 48-inch sewer, Section A. 

316 linear feet 42-inch sewer, Section A. 
5o linear feet 36-inch sewer, Section A. 
6o linear feet 3o-inch sewer, Section A. 

195 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
5o2 linear feet za-inch pipe sewer. 

23 manholes. 
19 sewer basins. 

13,800 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
50,000 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 

I sewer basin reconnected. 

Estimate "B." 
1,375 linear feet 48-inch sewer, Section 

316 linear feet 42-inch sewer, Section 
so linear feet 36-inch sewer, Section 
6o linear feet 3o-inch sewer, Section 

195 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
502 linear feet t2-inch pipe sewer. 
23 manholes. 
19 sewer basins. 

t3,800 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
so,000 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 

I sewer basin reconnected. 
Estimate "C." 

1,375 linear feet 48-inch sewer, Section C. 
316 linear feet 42-inch sewer, Section C. 
so linear feet 36-inch sewer, Section C. 
6o linear feet 3o-inch sewer, Section C. 

195 linear feet z5-inch .pipe sewer. 
502 linear feet is-inch pipe sewer. 
23 manholes. 
19 sewer basins. 

t3,800 feet, B. B., foundation planking. 
50,00o feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 

I sewer basin reconnected. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
one hundred (zoo) working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA- 
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
v_UNSTRUCTING SEWER IN THIRD AVE- 
NUE, FROM SIXTIETH STREET TO SIX- 
TY-FIRST STREET, ETC., ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

265 linear feet z8-inch pipe sewer. 
385 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 

4,130 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
53 manholes. 
22 sewer basins. 

4,500 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
205.00o feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
one hundred and fifty (z5o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Thirteen 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FIFTY-THIRD 
STREET, BETWEEN THIRTEENTH AVE- 
NUE AND FIFTEENTH AVENUE, ETC., 
ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

870 linear feet 24-inch pipe sewer. 
so linear feet 18-inch piper sewer. 

768 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
1,542 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

29 manholes. 
5 sewer basins. 

3,800 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
1 he time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
seventy-five (75) working days. 

The amount of security required is Seven 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FIRST AVE- 
NUE, FROM BAY RIDGE AVENUE TO 
WAKEMAN PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

Estimate "A." 
525 linear feet 3o-inch sewer, Section A. 
261 linear feet 24-inch pipe sewer. 
261 linear feet i8-inch pipe sewer. 
325 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
15 manholes. 
II sewer basins. 

2,50o feet, B. M., foundation planking. 

Estimate "B." 
525 linear feet 3o-inch sewer, Section B. 
261 linear feet 24-inch pipe sewer. 
261 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
325 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
15 manholes. 
II sewer basins. 

2,50o feet, B. M., foundation planking.. 
Estimate "C." 

525 linear feet 3o-inch sewer, Section C. 
261 linear feet 24-inch pipe sewer. 
261 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
325 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

IS manholes. 
II sewer basins. 

4,000 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
fifty (5o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 6. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN THE BOWERY, 
FROM JONES' WALK TO STEEPLECHASE 
WALK. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,210 linear feet 9-inch pipe sewer. 
14 manholes. 

14,000 feet, B. M., foundation planking, pile 
capping and transverse supports. 

7,70o linear feet piles. 
too cubic yards concrete cradle. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
fifty (5o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 7. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWERS IN PRESIDENT 
STREET, FROM BEDFORD AVENUE TO 
ROGERS AVENUE, ETC. 

B. 
B. 
B. 
B. 
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The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

76o linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
66o linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
14 manholes. 
3 sewer basins. 

1,70o feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
forty (40) working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3,009). 

No. 8. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWERS IN WEBSTER 
AVENUE. FROM OCEAN PARKWAY TO 
GRAVESEND AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

3o linear feet i8-inch pipe sewer. 
55o linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 

1,006 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
r6 manholes. 

1,90o feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
forty (40) working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3000). 

No. 9. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FORTY-
EIGHTH STREET, FROM THIRTEENTH 
AVENUE TO THE SUMMIT BETWEEN 
FOURTEENTH A N D FIFTEENTH AVE-
NUES. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

135 linear feet i 5-inch pipe sewer. 
1,250 linear feet t2-inch pipe sewer. 

14 manholes. 
1,700 feet, B. M. foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty (3o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

No. io. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FORTY-
FOURTH STREET, FROM FIFTH AVENUE 
TO SIXTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

75o linear feet i2-inch pipe sewer. 
8 manholes. 

goo feet, B. M. foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty (3o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Seventeen 
Hundred Dollars ( 1,700). 

No. i1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN PROSPECT 
STREET, FROM VERNON AVENUE TO 
BEVERLEY ROAD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

45 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
594 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

7 manholes. 
80o feet (B. M.) foundation planking. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty (3o) working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Four Hundred Dollars. 

No. i2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN BAY 
ELEVENTH STREET, FROM EIGHTY-SIXTH 
STREET TO BENSON AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

700 linear feet t2-inch pipe sewer. 
8 manholes. 

86o feet (B. M.) foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full perforniance of the contract is 
thirty (3o) working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Two Hundred Dollars. 

No. 13. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN ELEVENTH 
AVENUE, FROM EIGHTEENTH STREET TO 
TERRACE PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

269 linear feet i2-inch pipe sewer. 
4 manholes. 

35o feet (B. M.) foundation planking. 
3 sewer basins. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty (3o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Eight Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 14. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FOURTH AVE-
NUE (EAST SIDE), FROM NINETY-FIFTH 
STREET TO NINETY-SEVENTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

36o linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
4 manholes. 

440 feet (B. M.) foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required is Seven Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 15. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASD/S AT THE 
NORTHEAST AND NORTHWEST CORNERS 
OF EAST TWENTY-FIFTH STREET AND 
FOSTER AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

sewer basins. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is ten 
(1o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
ched Dollars. 

No. 16. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASINS AT THE 
NORTHEAST AND NORTHWEST CORNERS 
OF EAST SIXTEENTH STREET AND COR-
TELYOU ROAD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

sewer basins. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is ten 
(1o) working clays.. 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 17. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASINS AT THE 
NORTHEAST AND NORTHWEST CORNERS 
OF GRANT AVENUE AND UNION AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2 sewer basins. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is ten 
(zo) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
dred Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, foot board measure, cubic yard, or other 
unit of measure, by which the bids will be 
tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
a~i arded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Assistant Commissioner 
of Public Works, the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 
No. 15, Municipal Building, Borough of Brook-
lyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated MARCH 23, 1906. 
m31,a25 

LeSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column. of 
the " City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OP 
BROOKLYN, ROOM No. ts, MUNICIPAL. BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

o Brooklyn at the above office until 11 o'clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 1906, 
No. I. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 

CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
BELMONT AVENUE, FROM ELTON STREET 
TO CHESTNUT STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,558 linear feet ot new curbstone, to be set 
in concrete. 

1,324 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
5,137 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
18,828 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and 

full performance of the contract is fifty (so) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,5oo). 

No. 2. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS O N 
AVENUE D, FROM FLATBUSII AVENUE 
TO ROGERS AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,070 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set in 
concrete. 

600 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
i,540 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
102 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
9,55o square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Seven Hundred Dollars ($i,700). 

No. 3. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
DEAN STREET, FROM SARATOGA AVE-
NUE TO ROCKAWAY AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,355 linear feet ot new curbstone, to be set in 
concrete. 

3,975 cubic yards of .earth excavation. 
1,147 cubic yards of earth filling, not to be 

bid for. 
i17 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
11,88c, square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,5oo). 

No. 4. FOR REGULATING, GRADING AND 
CURBING DUMONT AVENUE FROM A 

F POINT 75 FEET WEST OBRIstOt. 
STREET TO HOWARD AVENUE, AND LAY-
ING SIDEWALKS ON DUMONT AVENUE, 
FROM ROCKAWAY AVENUE TO HOWARD 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

3,70o linear feet of new curbstone, to be set in 
concrete. 

469 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
34,1 72 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
i83 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
19,75o square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is one hun-
dred (too) working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Dollars ($6,000). 

No. 5. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
ETNA STREET, FROM HALE AVENUE TO 
NORWOOD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

526 linear feet of new curbstone, set in con-
crete. 

362 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
t 11 cubic yards of earth filling, not to be 

bid for. 
26 cubic yards of concrete, 'not to be bid 

for. 
2,775 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is fifteen (is) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars ($5oo). 

No. 6. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALK ON 
FOSTER AVENUE, FROM CONEY ISLAND 
AVENUE TO EAST FOURTEENTH STREET, 
AND FROM EAST SEVENTEENTH STREET 
TO FLATBUSH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

5,787 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set in 
concrete. 

1,850 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
1,790 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
286 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid for. 

14,368 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is fifty (5o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($3,900). 

No. 7. FOR REGULATING GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
GRANT AVENUE, FROM JAMAICA AVENUE 
TO LIBERTY AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

8,299 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set 
in concrete. 

10,618 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
7,735 cubic 

bid 
yards of earth filling, not to be 
f 

410 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 
for. 

40.795 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500). 

No. 8. FOR REGULATING AND PAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
HOPKINSON AVENUE, FROM EASTERN 
PARKWAY EXTENSION TO BLAKE AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 
10,700 square yards of asphalt pavement. 

,49 o cubic yards of concrete. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Dollars ($6,000). 

No. 9. FOR REGULATING AND PAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
LOGAN STREET, FROM JAMAICA AVENUE 
TO ATLANTIC AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

8,450 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
1,170 cubic yards of concrete. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou-
sand Dollars ($5,000). 

No. to. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
LOTT STREET, FROM VERNON AVENUE 
TO BEVERLEY ROAD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,280 linear feet of new curbstone set in 
concrete. 

1,94o cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-
nished. 

63 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 
for. 

6,375 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Hun-
dred Dollars ($600). 

No. 11. FOR CONSTRUCTING CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALKS ON THE WEST 
SIDE OF NEW UTRECHT AVENUE, BE-
TWEEN THIRTY-NINTH STREET AND 
KOUWENHOVEN LANE, WHERE NOT AL. 
READY LAID; ALSO ON THE SOUTH SIDE 
OF FORTY-NINTH STREET, BETWEEN 
SECOND AVENUE AND THIRD AVENUE, 
WHERE NOT ALREADY LAID. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity is as 
follows: 
12,950 square feet of cement concrete sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is T'airty-tive 
(35) working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1,000)- 

No. 12. FO.. REGULATING AND PAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
NORWOOD AVENUE, FROM ATLANTIC 
AVENUE TO JAMAICA AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

7,830 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
1,090 cubic yards of concrete. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
w orking days. 

The amount of security required is 1. ive Thou-
sand Dollars ($5,000). 

No. 13. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
PROSPECT PLACE, FROM RALPH AVE-
NUE TO EASTERN PARKWAY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,660 linear feet of new curbstone set in 
concrete. 

10,700 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
46o cubic yards of earth filling, not to be 

bid for. 
23o cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid for. 

2,845 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou-
sand Dollars ($5,000). 

No. 14. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
E CURBING AND LAYING SIDWALKS ON 

SUTTER AVENUE, FROM SARATOGA AVE-
NUE TO HOWARD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,458 linear feet of new curbstone, set in con-
crete. 

5,073 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
72 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
6,98o square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars ($z,soo). 

No. 15. FOR REGULATING AND PAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
EIGHTH STREET, FROM EIGHTH AVENUE 
TO PROSPECT PARK. WEST. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,420 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
340 cubic yards of concrete. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (2o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars qi,Soo). 

No. t6. FOR REGULATING, CURBING AND 
LAYING SIDEWALKS ON TENTH AVENUE, 
FROM SEVENTY-FIFTH STREET TO BAY 
RIDGE AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,776 linear feet of new curbstone, set in con-
crete. 

249 cubic yards of earth excavation, not to 
be bid for. 

75 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-
nished, not to be bid for. 

137 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 
for. 

i3,710 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Six Hundred Dollars ($1,60o). 

No. 17. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
ELEVENTH AVENUE, FROM SIXTY-FIFTH 
STREET TO SIXTY-NINTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

5,464 linear feet ot new curbstone, set in con-
crete. 

6,163 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
5,492 cubic yards of earth filling, not to be 

bid for. 
121 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
9,020 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is fifty (so) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars ($2,000). 

No. 18. FO REGULATING, GRADING 
AND CURBING FORTY-FIRST STREET, 
FROM NEW UTRECHT AVENUE TO OLD 
CITY LINE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 
t7,1cro cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
2,000 linear feet of concrete curb. 

too cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid for. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is seventy (7o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3,000). 

No. zg. FOR REGULATING GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
FIFTY-FIFTH STREET, FROM ELEVENTH 

N AVENUE TO KOUWEI'(HOVEN LANE. 
The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 

follows: 
2,52o linear feet of new curbstone, set in con-

crete. 
4,970 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
',Boo cubic yards of earth filling, not to be 

bid for. 
125 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
12,450 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Two Hundred Dollars ($2,200). 

No. 20. FOR REGULATING, GRADING 
AND CURBING SIXTY-FIRST STREET, 
FROM FIFTH AVENUE TO SIXTH AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

1,497 linear feet of new curbstone, set in con-
crete. 

16,928 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
578 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
74 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is seventy (7o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3,000). 

No. 21. FOR REGULATING, G R A D I N G, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
SIXTY-FOURTH STREET, FROM THIRD 
AVENUE TO FOURTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

1,405 linear feet of new curbstone, set in con-
crete. 

57o cubic yards of earth excavation. 
16o cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
7o cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
7,005 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 

No. 22. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
SEVENTY-THIRD STREET, FROM NEW 
UTRECHT AVENUE TO EIGHTEENTH AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,464 linear feet of new curbstone set in con-
crete. 

910 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
478 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
72 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
7,140 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Three Hundred Dollars ($1,300). 

No. 23. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING i,000 BARRELS OF PORTLAND CE-
MENT. 

Time for the delivery of the materials and the 
full performance of the contract is on or before 
December 3i, 1906. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars ($500). 

No. 24. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF DEGRAW STREET, FROM FRANKLIN 
AVENUE TO NOSTRAND AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

7,32o square yards of asphalt pavement. 
20 square yards of adjacent pavement. 

1,210 cubic yards of concrete. 
2,030 linear feet of new curbstone. 
2,770 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, to 

be reset. 
Si noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou 
sand Dollars ($5,000). 

No. 25. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF FIFTH STREET, FROM SEVENTH AVE-
NUE TO PROSPECT PARK, WEST. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,76o square yards of asphalt pavement. 
Boo cubic yards of concrete. 
2,365 linear feet of new curbstone. 
490 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, to 

be reset. 
12 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security is Three Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500). 

No. 26. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF HOPKINSON AVENUE, FROM BROAD-
WAY TO MARION STREET, AND facliON• 
OUGH STREET, FROM BROADWAY TO 
HOWARD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
12,1o0 square yards of asphalt pavement. 

46 square yards of adjacent pavement. 
1,98o cubic yards of concrete. 
3,36o linear feet of new curbstone. 
2,630 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, 

to be reset. 
3o noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is fifty (so) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Nine Thou-
sand Dollars ($9.000). 

No. 27. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
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OF KOSCIUSKO PLACE, FROM KENT AVE-
NUE TO EASTERLY TERMINUS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

57o square yards of asphalt pavement. 
loo cubic yards of concrete. 
390 linear feet of new curbstone. 
40 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, to 

be reset. 
a noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is fifteen (ts) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars ($500). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, foot board measure, square yard, cubic 
yard, or other unit of measure, by which the 
bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contrast 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Assistant Commissioner 
of Public Works, the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 
No. 15, Municipal Building, Borough of Brook-
lyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated MARCH 27, 1906. 
m29,a I 

virSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, Room No xi, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF New You. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

YBrooklyn at the above office until it o'clock 
a. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 18, 1900, 
No. i. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 

ING LIME, CEMENT, BRICK, FIRE CLAY 
AND SODA TO THE VARIOUS SEWAGE 
DISPOSAL WORKS, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. ' 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is on or before December 51, 1906. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING CHEMICALS AND DISINFECTANTS, 
ETC., FOR USE AT THE TWENTY-SIXTH 
AND THIRTY-FIRST WARDS DISPOSAL 
WORKS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is on or before December 31., 1906. 

The amount of security required is Six Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING MANHOLE HEADS AND COVERS, 
ETC., FOR USE OF THE BUREAU OF SEW-
ERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is on or before December 3I, 1906. 

The amount of security required is Six Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING FORAGE FOR USE BY THE BUREAU 
OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is on or before December 31, 1906. 

The amount of security required is Six Hun-
dred Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Delivery, will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Assistant Commissioner of 
Public Works of the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 
No. 15, Municipal Building. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated MARCH 27, 1006. 	 m31,a18 
lSee General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARE 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY Or NEw YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department of 
Education until it o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, APRIL 23, 1906, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNITURE FOR NEW PUB-
LIC SCHOOL 92, ON ROBINSON STREET, 
NEAR ROGERS AVENUE, BOROUGH O1 
BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 6o working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item z 	$i,000 00 
Item 2. 	1,000 00 
Item 3 	800 oo 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each item and award will be made thereon. 

On Contract No. z the bidders must state the 
price of each or any article or item contained 
in the specifications or schedules herein contained 
or hereto annexed, by which the bids will be 
tested. 

The extensions must be made and footed up, 
as the bids will be read from the total of each 
item and award made to the lowest bidder on 
each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Super-
intendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street, Borough of Manhattan; also at 
branch office, No. 131 Livingston street, Borough 
of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated APRIL II, 1906. 
210,23 

aSySee 1:1 	1 Instructions to Bid- 
ders on the Last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education, until II o'clock a. m., on 

MONDAY, APRIL 23, 1906, 
Borough of The Bronx. 

No. 1. FOR FORMING CLASSROOMS IN-
CLOSED WITH SLIDING DOORS IN THE 
ASSEMBLY ROOM AT PUBLIC SCHOOL 8, 
MOSHOLU PARKWAY, BRIGGS AND BAIN-
BRIDGE AVENUES, BEDFORD PARK, BOR-
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The time of completion is 6o working days. 
The amount of security required is Eighteen 

Huudred Dollars ($1,800). 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No.3. FOR FURNITURE FOR ADDITIONS 

TO PUBLIC SCHOOL io, ON THE SOUTH-
WEST CORNER OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTEENTH STREET AND ST. NICHO-
LAS AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 60 working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item i 	$1,800 oo 

S Item 2 	500 00  
2,000 00 IteAm 	  

s3eparate proposal must be submitted for 
each item and award will be made thereon. 

No. FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, 
FOR FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 12, 13, 22, 31, 

34, 36, 42, 71, 75, 88, 92, zos, 120, 126, 131, 
140, 147, 160, 16i, 174, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 55 working days, as pro-
vided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School 12 	$600 oo 
Public School 13 	1,200 00 
Public School 22 	1,700 00  
Public School 31 	  1,100 00 
Public School 34 	   I,600 oo 
Public School 36 	900 00 
Public School 42 	600 oo 
Public School 71 	goo 00 
Public School 75 	sou 00 
Public School 88 	2,200 00 
Public School 92 	1,000 00 
Public School 105 	500 00 
Public School 12o 	  
Public School 126 	  

84
0  Public School 131 	4 

Public School 14o 	600 o  00 
Public School 147 	  

,600 00 
 00 

Public School 160 	  
Public School 161 	  2,600 00 
Public School 174 	   goo oo 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each school, and award will be made thereon. 

On Contract No. a the bids will be compared 
and the contract awarded in a lump sum to the 
lowest bidder. 

On Contracts Nos. 3 and 4 the bidders must 
state the price of each or any article or item 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein 
contained or hereto annexed, by which the bids 
wilt be tested. 

The extensions must be made and footed up, 
as the bids will be read from the total of each 
item and award made to the lowest bidder on 
each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superintend-
ent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board of 
Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated APRIL 12, 1906. 
a10,23 

tr 
	1 Instructions to Bid. 

ders8oet the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARE 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until II o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, APRIL 16, 1900, 
B 	g h of Brooklyn. 

No. 1. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-
TION, ETC., OF NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL Tso, 
ON CHRISTOPHER AVENUE AND SACK. 
MAN STREET, ABOUT too FEET SOUTH 
OF BELMONT AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 390 working days, as provided in the 
contract 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred and Eighty Thousand Dollars. 

On Contract No. z the bids will be compared 
and the contract awarded in a lump sum to the 
lowest bidder. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board 
of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Borough of Manhattan; also at branch office, 
No. t31 Livingston street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated APRIL 4, 1906. 
54,16 

&rSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF Naw YORE. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until n o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, APRIL 16, 1906, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. a. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC 
EQUIPMENT IN NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL 3, 
ON THE NORTH SIDE OF GROVE STREET, 
BETWEEN HUDSON AND BEDFORD 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time of completion is zoo working days. 
The amount of security required is Four Thou-

sand Dollars. 
No. 3. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-

TION, ETC., OF ADDITION TO AND AL-
TERATIONS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL i35, AT 
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF FIFTY-
FIRST STREET AND FIRST AVENUE, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 200 working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 4. FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, 
ETC., FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS, r, 2, 

AN D 
21, 

23, 29, 44, 108, 13o, 144, 177, 18o, AND 146 
GRAND STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 55 working days, as pro-
vided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as fol-
lows: 
Public School r 	  
Public School  	

Sx,Lo oo oo oo  

Public School 7 	700 00 
Public School az 	800 oo 
Public School 23 	800 oo 
Public School 29 	700 oo 
Public School 44 	1,10o 00 
Public School 108 	x,000 oo 
Public School /3o 	700 00 
Public School 144 	goo Os 
Public School 577 	800 oo 
Public School 180 	1,200 00 
No. 146 Grand street 	700 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school, and award will be made thereon. 

Borough of Richmond. 
No. 5. FOR FURNITURE FOR ADDITION 

TO PUBLIC SCHOOL 16, ON THE WEST 
SIDE OF MONROE AVENUE, ABOUT 175 
FEET NORTH OF FIRST AVENUE, CASTLE-
TON, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 6o working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item I. 	$1,400 00 
Item 2 	 sou 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each item, and award will be made thereon. 

On Contracts Nos. a and 3 the bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded in a lump 
sum to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

On Contracts Nos. 4 and 5 the bidders must 
state the price of each or any article or item 
contained in the specifications or schedules here-
in contained or hereto annexed, by which the 
bids will be tested. 

The extensions must be made or footed up, 
as the bids will be read from the total of each 
item and award made to the lowest bidder on each 
item, 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board 
of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Borough of Manhattan. Also at Branch Office, 
Savings Bank Building, Stapleton, Borough of 
Richmond, for work for their respective bor-
oughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated Amu. 5, 1906. 
a4,16 

1:211-See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BORQUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF Nag YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

uildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until i x o'clock a. m., on 

MONDAY, APRIL 10, 1900, 
Borough of queens. 

No. 6. FOR THE COMPLETING AND FIN-
ISHING OF ALTERATIONS, ETC. OF PUB-
LIC SCHOOL 3o, ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF 
NINETEENTH STREET, zoo FEET EAST OF 
ELEVENTH A

Q
VENUE, .VHITESTONE  

ACCORDAN
BOR- 

	

OUGH OF 	EE, IN 	 E 
WITH THE OR

U
IGINA

NS
L PLANS AND  SPECI-

FICATIONS OF CONTRACT AWARDED TO 
WILLIAM H. MOOREHOUSE JR., WHICH 
HAS BEEN DECLARED ABAgDONED. 

The work in question is for the completion of 
said abandoned contract. 

The full and final completion of the whole 
work will be 45 working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars ($5oo). 

The attention of bidders is expressly called to 
the printed addenda, which is inserted in the 
specifications. 

The quantities of work to be done and mate-
rials to be furnished is the balance of the work, 
together with corrections enumerated in the 
addenda. 

Bidders must examine the abandoned work be-
fore making an estimate, and must examine the 
addenda attached to the contract and specifica-
tions. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded in a lump sum to the lowest bidder. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superintend-
ent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board of 
Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Borough of Manhattan; also at Branch Office, 
No. 69 Broadway, Flushing, Borough of Queens. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated APRIL 5, 1906. 
a4,16 

	

gm-See G 	1 Instructions to Bid- 
der. on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record."  

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS OP THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OP 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SS
EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Fire Commissioner at the 
above office until 10.30 o'clock a. m.,  on 

MONDAY, APRIL 16, 1906, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx 

and Richmond. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

ONE HORSE AMBULANCE. 
The time for the deliyery of the articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is sixty (6o) days.. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars ($5oo). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may. be  
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, 
Manhattan 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Fire Commissioner. 

HEADQUARTERS OP THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a. in., on 
MONDAY, APRIL 16, 1906, 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR AL-
TERATIONS AND REPAIRS TO FIRE BOAT 
" SETH LOW." 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is thirty-
five (35) days. 

The amount of security required is Twelve 
Hundred Dollars ($1,200). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated April 3, 1906. 
54,16 

gYSee General instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lama column, of 
the "City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE 1'14E DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a. in., on 
MONDAY, APRIL 16, 1906, 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
No. a. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO THE RE-
PAIR SHOPS AND TO THE HOSPITAL AND 
TRAINING STABLES, LOCATED AT THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF ST. EDWARDS 
AND BOLIVAR STREETS, BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is thirty 
(3o) days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Two Hundred Dollars ($i,200). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated April 3, 1906. 
a4,I6 

(Mlles General Inotruction• to Bid-
ders on the last page, 'eat column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEw YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Department of Public 

Charities at the above gifice until 12 o'clock in., 
on 

FRIDAY, APRIL 20, 1906, 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIAL NECESSARY TO SUPPLY AND 
HANG NEW SASH AND REPAIR WINDOW 
FRAMES IN THE INFANTS' HOSPITAL, 
RANDALL'S ISLAND. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty-five (35)  consecutive working days. 

The security required will be One Thousand 
Dollars ($1,000). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the 
Department, foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 
The City of New York, where plans and specifi-
cations may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, 
Commissioner. 

Dated APRIL 10, 1906. 
SI 0,20 

dreSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, Of 
the " City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public 

arities at the above office until 12 o'clock m. 
on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 17, 1906, 

FOR FURNISHING LABOR AND MA. 
TERIAL FOR: 

No. 1. PUTTING NEW ROOF ON THE 
INFANTS' HOSPITAL. RANDALL'S ISLAND. 

No. 2. SETTING NEW SASH AND FRAMES 
IN FEMALE TUBERCULOSIS BUILDING, 
METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL, BLACK-
WELL'S ISLAND. 

The time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of each contract is thirty 
(30) consecutive working days on Contract No. 
I and fifty (5o) consecutive working days on 
Contract No. 2. 

The security required will■ be: One Thousand 
Dollars ($i,000) each on Contracts Nos. t and 2. 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
each contract described and specified, as each 
contract is entire for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the 
Department, foot of East Twenty-sixth street, The 
City of New York, where plans and specifications 
may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, 
Commissioner. 

Dated APRIL 4, 1906. 
a5,17 

AUFSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last pow*, last column, of 
the " City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public 

Charities at the above office until 12 o'clock m. 
on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 17, 1900, 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIAL NECESSARY FOR PUTTING UP 
STAMPED STEEL CEILINGS IN THE CUM 
BERLAND STREET HOSPITAL, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
forty-five (45) consecutive working days. 

The security required will be Twelve Hundred 
Dollars (li,200)• 

The bidder will state one aggregateprice for 
the whole work described and specified as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the 
Department, foot of East Twenty-sixth street, The 
City of New York, where plans and specifications 
may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, 
Commissioner. 

Dated APRIL 4, 1906. 
a5,17 

fgfilee G 	1 Instructions to Bid- 
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges 

at the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 
MONDAY, APRIL 30, 1900, 

FOR FURNISHING THE METAL WORK 
FOR THE ANCHORAGES AND CONSTRUCT-
ING THE TOWERS, CABLES, SUSPENDERS 
AND SUSPENDED SUPERSTRUCTURE OF 
THE MANHATTAN BRIDGE, OVER THE 
EAST RIVER, BETWEEN THE BOROUGHS 
OF MANHATTAN AND BROOKLY'N. 

The contractor will be required to begin work 
within ten (10) days after receipt of instructions 
from the Commissioner of Bridges to begin, and 
shall complete the entire work to the satisfac-
tion of the Commissioner and the Engineer, and 
in accordance with the plans and specifications, 
as follows: 

(I) Delivery at the bridge site of the metal 
work for the anchorages shall begin in the order 
in which the Engineer shall designate and shall 
be completed within six (6) months of the date 
of the execution of this contract. 

(2) The construction of the towers shall begin 
as promptly as possible and the entire work 
tinder this contract shall be completed within 
three and one-half (3%) years from the date of 
the execution of this contract. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the work under this contract 
will be One Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($1,500,000). 

No bid will be received or considered which is 
not accompanied by either a certified check upon 
a State or National Bank of The City of New 
York, or money to the amount of 5 per cent. of 
the amount of the bond required for the faithful 
performance of the contract. 	Said check or 
money must not be inclosed in the envelope con-
taining the bid, but must be handed to the official 
of the Department who receives the bid, for ex-
amination and approval before receiving bid. All 
such deposits, except that of the successful bid-
der, will be returned by the Comptroller to the 
owners within 'three days after the contract is 
awarded. 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all bids should he deem it to the interest 
of the City so to do. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Bridges. 

Dated APRIL 9, 1906. 
J. W. STEVENSON, 

Commissioner of Bridges. 
ato,3o 

VT-See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMF.NT 

POLICE DEPARTMENT-CITY OF New YORK. 

WNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York. No. 300 Mulberry street, 
Room No. 9, for the following property, now in 
his custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, 
wine, blankets. diamonds, canned goods, liquors, 
etc.; also small amount of money taken from 
prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this De-
partment 

POLICE DEPARTMENT-CITY 07 Flaw YORE, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

WNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
Property Clerk of the Police Department 

OT.The City of New York-Office, No. 209 State 
street. Borough of Brooklyn-for the following 
property, now in his custody, without claimants: 
Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing, 
boots, shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned 
goods, liquors, etc.; also small amount of money 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen 
of this Department. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH 07 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY 07 NEW 
YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, 
until 3 o'clock p. m„ on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 1900, 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
ALTERATION AND IMPROVEMENT TO 
SEWERS AND APPURTENANCES IN ELEV-
ENTH AVENUE, EAST SIDE. BETWEEN 
THIRTY-FOURTH A N D THIRTY-SIXTH 
STREETS. AND IN THIRTY-FIFTH STREET, 
BETWEEN TENTH AND ELEVENTH AVE-
NUES. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

600 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by a feet 4 inches interior 
diameter, Class I. 

550 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by 2 feet 4 inches interior 
diameter, Class II. 

3o linear feet of salt-glazed, vitrified stone-
ware pikr culvert of 12 inches inte-
rior diameter. 

receiving basin of the circular pattern, 
with new style grate bar and granite 
head. 

600 cubic yards of rock, to be excavated and 
removed. 

6o,000 feet, B. M., of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is two hundred (20o) working days. 

The amount of the security required is Seven 
Thousand Dollars ($7.000). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
BUILDING SEWER AND APPURTENANCES 
IN CONVENT AVENUE, WEST SIDE, BE-
TWEEN ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIRST 
AND ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SECOND 
STREETS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

45 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by 2 feet 4 inches interior 
diameter. 

164 linear feet of salt-glazed, vitrified stone-
ware pipe sewer of 15 inches interior 
diameter. 

400  cubic yard,, of rock, to be excavated and 
removed. 

5,000 feet, B. M., of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

500 feet, B. M., of timber and planking for 
foundation. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is seventy-five (75) working days. 

The amount of the security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
BUILDING SEWER AND APPURTENANCES 
IN AUDUBON AVENUE, BETWEEN ONE 
HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FIFTH AND ONE 
HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIXTH STREETS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

207 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified stone-
ware pipe sewer of 15 inches interior 
diameter. 

484 cubic yards of rock, to be excavated and 
removed. 

1,000 feet, 13. M., of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

625 feet, B. M., of timber and planking for 
foundation. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is seventy-five (75) working days. 

The amount of the security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
ALTERATION AND IMPROVEMENT TO 
SEWER AND APPURTENANCES IN WEST 
ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SECOND 
STREET, BETWEEN RIVERSIDE DRIVE 
AND BROADWAY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent. as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

437 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified stone-
ware pipe sewer of 15 inches interior 
diameter. 

35 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified stone-
ware pipe culvert of 12 inches interior 
diameter. 

2 receiving basins of the circular pattern 
with new style grate bars and old 
heads. 

800 cubic yards of rock to be excavated and 
removed. 

5,000 feet, B. M., of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

1,300 feet, B. M., of timber and planking for 
foundation. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred and fifty (150) working days. 

The amount of the security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately and 
the bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot 
yard or other unit of measure, or article, by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13 to 21 Parl 
row, Bureau of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORE, March 3o, 1906. 
M30,£11 

1UrSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

OFFICE OP THE PRESIDENT OF THE 1101911G11 OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY 07 NEW 
YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, 
until 3 o'clock p. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 1900, 
No. 1. REGULATING, GRADING, CURB-

ING AND FLAGGING HAVEN AVENUE, 
FROM. THE SOUTH SIDE OF WEST ONE 
HUNDRED AND SEVENTIETH STREET TO 
A POINT 464.31 FEET NORTHERLY THERE-
FROM. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

956 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
4,884 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
1,008 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
3,980 square feet of new flagstone, furnished 

and laid. 
Time allowed for the doing and completing 

of above work is 150 working days. 
Amount of security required is Three Thou-

sand Dollars ($3,tioo). 
No. 2. REGULATING, GRADING, CURB-

ING AND FLAGGING NORTHERN AVENUE, 
FROM WEST ONE HUNDRED AND 
EIGHTY-FIRST STREET TO A POINT 781.0x 
FEET NORTHWESTERLY. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

5,544 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
4,067 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
i,73$ linear feet of paved gutter, 4 feet wide. 

396 square feet new bridgestone, furnished 
and laid. 

1,735 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

6,817 square feet new flagstone, furnished and 
laid. 

6 square yards granite block pavement, to 
be furnished and laid. 

Time allowed for the doing and completing of 
above work is go working days. 

Amount of security required is Four Thousand 
Dollars ($4,000). 

No. 3. REREGULATING, REGRADING, RE-
CURBING AND REFLAdGING WEST ONE 
HUNDRED AND FORTY-SEVENTH STREET, 
FROM A POINT 252.92 FEET WEST OF 
BROADWAY TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF 
RIVERSIDE DRIVE EXTENSION. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

310 cubic yards of filling, to furnish (exclu-
sive of that secured from excavation). 

4 cubic yards of cement masonry, for re-
taining walls and culverts. 

90 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 
and set. 

25 linear feet of old curbstone, redressed, 
rejointed and reset. 

38o square feet of new flagstone, furnished 
and laid. 

6o square feet of old flagstone, retrimmed 
and relaid. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work is 15 working days. 

Amount of security required is One Hundred 
Dollars ($loo). 

 

No. 4. REGULATING, GRADING, CURB-
ING AND FLAGGING WEST ONE HUNDRED 
AND FIFTY-THIRD STREET, FROM 
BROADWAY TO RIVERSIDE DRIVE EX-
TENSION. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 
12,380 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
14,800 cubic yards of rock excavation. 

400  cubic yards of dry rubble masonry for 
retaining walls and culverts. 

5,90o cubic yards of cement masonry for re- 
taining walls and culverts. 

600 cubic yards of concrete for foundations. 
600 linear feet of guard rail. 

t,65o linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 
and set. 

6,foo square feet of new flagstone, furnished 
and laid. 

Time allowed for the doing and completing 
of above work is Soo working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 5. REGULATING, GRADING, CURB-
ING AND FLAGGING WEST ONE HUN-
DRED AND FIFTY-EIGHTH STREET, FROM 
ST. NICHOLAS AVENUE TO EDGECOMBE 
ti.VENUE. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

8o cubic yards of earth excavation. 
o cubic yards of rock excavation. 

390 cubic yards of filling, to he furnished 
(exclusive of that secured from ex-
cavation). 

8 cubic .yards of cement masonry for 
retaining walls and culverts. 

15 square yards of new granite pavement. 
28o square feet new bridgestone, furnished 

and laid. 
540 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
2,04o square feet of new flagstone, furnished 

and laid. 
Time allowed for the doing and completing of 

above work is so working days. 
The amount of security required is Four Hun-

dred Dollars. 
No. 6. REGULATING, GRADING, CURB-

ING AND FLAGGING TWO HUNDRED AND 
ELEVENTH STREET, FROM BROADWAY 
TO TENTH AVENUE. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

342  cubic yards of earth excavation. 
7,885 cubic yards of filling, to be furnished 

(exclusive of that secured from ex-
cavation). 

972 cubic yards of dry rubble masonry for 
retaining walls and culverts. 

840 linear feet of guard rail. 
is square yards of granite block pavement, 

to be furnished and laid. 
410  square feet of new bridgestone, furnishes' 

and laid. 
1,450 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
5,600 square feet of new flagstone, furnished 

and laid. 
Time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work is 15o working days. 
The amount of security required is Two Thou-

sand Dollars. 
No. 7. REGULATING, GRADING, CURBING 

AND FLAGGING WEST TWO HUNDRED 
AND FOURTEENTH STREET, FROM 
BROADWAY TO A POINT 325 FEET EAST 
OF NINTH AVENUE. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

 

8,40o cubic yards of earth excavation. 
1,400 square feet of new bridgestone, furnished 

and laid. 
2,200 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
200 linear feet of old curbstone redressed, 

rejointed and reset (not to be bid 
for). 

9,000 square feet of new flagstone, furnished 

Time allowed fiodr. the doing and completing of 
above work is 150 working days. 

Amount of security required is Four Thousand 
Dollars. 

No. 8. REGULATING, GRADING, CURBING 
AND FLAGGING WEST TWO HUNDRED 
AND FIFTEENTH STREET, FROM BROAD-
WAY TO A POINT 465 FEET EAST OF 
NINTH AVENUE. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

5,700 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
100 cubic yards of rock excavation. 

10,000 cubic yards of filling, to be furnished 
(exclusive of that secured from exca-
vation). 

200 cubic yards of dry rubble masonry, for 
retaining walls and culverts. 

200 linear feet of guard rail. 
2,000 square feet of new bridgestone, furnished 

and laid. 
2,200 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
200 linear feet of old curbstone redressed, re-

- jointed and reset (not to be bid for). 
9,400  square feet of new flagging, furnished 

and laid. 
Time allowed for the doing and completing of 

above work is 200 working days. 
Amount of security required is Four Thousand 

Dollars. 
No. 9. REGULATING. GRADING, CURBING 

AND FLAGGING WEST TWO HUNDRED 
AND SIXTEENTH STREET, FROM BROAD-
WAY TO HARLEM RIVER. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

1,136 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
to cubic yards of rock excavation. 

13,221 cubic yards of filling, to furnish (exclu-
sive of that secured from excavation). 

3I7 cubic yards of dry rubble masonry, for 
retaining walls and culverts. 

25o linear feet of guard tail. 
1,800 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
7,500 square feet of new flagging, furnished 

and laid. 
Time allowed for the doing and completing of 

above work is zoo working days. 
Amount of security required is Three Thousand 

Dollars, 
The contracts must he bid for separately and 

'he bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot, 
yard or other unit of measure, or article, by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must he made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13 to 21 Park 
row, Bureau of Highways, Borough of Manhat-
tan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, March 3o, 1906. 
m3o,at 

1MSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, 
until 3 o'clock p. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 18, 10(10, 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND (75,000) GAL-
LONS OF No. 6 PAVING CEMENT. 

The time allowed for the full completion of 
the contract is by December 31, 1906. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 

The bidder will state the Price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, ner 
gallon, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will he read from the total. 

Blank forms may he had at the office of the 
Commissioner of Public Works, Nos. 13 to 2i 
Park row, Bureau of Highways, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OP NEW YORK, April 7, 1906. 
a7.18 

VI-See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OP NEW 
YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan at the City Hall, Room 16, until 
3 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 18, 1906, 
REPAIRING AND MAINTAINING AS-

PHALT PAVEMENTS IN THE BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, TOGETHER W ITH ALL 
WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 
16o,000 square yards of asphalt pavement, in-

cluding binder course. 
2,500 square yards of asphalt wearing surface 

delivered and laid in place of old 
wearing surface destroyed or removed. 

500 cubic yards of Portland cement con-
crete. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
cork will be one year from date of contract. 

The amount of security required will be Forty 
Thousand Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot, 
yard or other unit of measure, or article, by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13 to zi Park 
row, Bureau of Highways, Borough of Manhat-
tan. 

JOHN F. AIIEARN, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF New YORK, April 6, 1906. 
a6,18 

t.9-See General Instruction• to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

Morning-" The Sun," " The New York 
Times." 

Evening-"The Globe," "The Evening Mail." 

Weekly - " Irish-American," " Real Estate 
Record and Guide." 

German-" Staats-Zeitung." 

Designated by the Board of City Record, Jan-
uary 22, 1906. Amended March i, 1906. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

REMOVAL NOTICE. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
general offices of the Municipal Civil 

Service Commission will remove on or before 
April 2, 1906, to No. 299 Broadway, Barclay 
Building (eleventh floor). Applications for com-
petitive positions now advertised will continue to 
be received at No. 51 Lafayette street (old No. 
6i Elm street) until April 18. The Labor Bureau 
remains at No. 51 Lafayette street. 

F. A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, April 2, 1906. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the following position: 
TEMPORARY CLERK (MALE), TUESDAY, 

MAY 8, 1906, AT to A. M. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 



Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessments shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry there-
of in the said Record of Titles of Assessments 
it shall be the duty of the officer authorized to 
collect and receive the amount of such assess-
ments to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per an-
num, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 759 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
at the Hackett Building, No. 5i Jackson avenue, 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens, between 
the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Satur-
days from 9 a. m. until 12 m., and all payments 
made thereon on or before June 4, tho6, will 
be exempt from interest, as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when above assessments 
became liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OP NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, April 5, 1906. 

m27.a24 	 a6,18 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, March 27, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the following position: 
TOPOGRAPHICAL DRAUGHTSMAN, 

TUESDAY, APRIL 24, 1906, AT to A. M. 
The receipt of applications gill close on Tues-

day April to, 1906, at 4 p. m. 
Tues- 

day 
	subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Technical 	  
Experience 	  
Mathematics 	 
Neatness 	 

The percentage required is 75 011 the technical 
paper, and 7o on all. 

Under "Technical Knowledge" candidates will 
be examined practically as to their ability to 
draw, letter, etc., and will be required to furnish 
their own drawing materials. 

Vacancies in all departments will be filled from 
this list. 

The salary is $1,200 and over. 
The minimum age is 21 years. 

WILLIAM F. BAKER, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 
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The receipt of applications will close on Mon-
day, April 16, 1906, at 4 P. m. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
Handwriting 	  30  
Arithmetic 	  40  
General Paper, including a letter and correc- 

tion of errors in grammar, spelling, etc 	 35 
The percentage required is 7o. 
This examination is being held in order to 

supply clerks to the Department of Finance and 
Bureau of Elections for the collection of taxes 
and for the preparation of election rolls, re-
spectively. 

The compensation is at the rate of from $900 
to $1,050 per annum, and the services are tem-
porary, usually from two weeks to one month. 
No permanent appointment can be made from 
this list, nor can employment in any one depart. 
ment exceed a period of three months. 

The minimum age is 21 years. 
WILLLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. No. 6i 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, March 20, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the position of: 
CHEMIST, WEDNESDAY, APRIL II, 1906, 

AT to A. M. 
The receipt of applications will close on 

Wednesday, April 4, at 4 P. m. 
The subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Technical  	6 
Experience  	4 

The percentage required is 75 on the technical 
paper, and 7o on all. 

Candidates must have a knowledge, gained by 
actual experience, of general chemistry and 
quantitative analysis. Some of the questions in 
the technical paper will call for a knowledge of 
calculations of analytical chemistry. Candidates 
for appointment in the Board of Health should 
have a sufficient acquaintance with French and 
German to enable them to consult easily books of 
reference in those languages. This knowledge 
will not be required of those who wish to qualify 
for appointment in the Department of Water Sup-
ply, Gas and Electricity. The latter may be 
called upon to show their knowledge of analysis 
of coal, cement, asphalt, lubricants, etc. 

At present vacancies exist in the Board of 
Health and the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity. 

The salary attached to the position is $1,200 
per annum. 

The minimum age is 2r. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 
t1121,RIt 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 6t 
ELM STREET, CITY OF NEW YORE. 

P UBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all competitive examinations two weeks in 

advance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. Applications will be received for only 
such examinations as are scheduled. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an 
application blank upon request made in writing 
or by personal application at the office of the 
Commission. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, City Hall, Mu-
nicipal Building, Brooklyn, and advertised in the 
CITY RECORD for two weeks in advance of the 
date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Public notice will also be given by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical 
character, due notice is given by advertisement 
in the technical journals appertaining to the par-
ticular profession for which the examination is 
called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news, and to the General Post- 
office and stations thereof. 	The scope of the 
examination will be stated. but for more general 
information application should be made at the 
office of the Commission. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the mini-
mum age requirement for all positions is 21. 

WILLIAM F. BAKER, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Commissioners. 
FRANZ A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 
12.24-03 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW Yoix, February 23, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination wiL 

be held for the position of: 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAUGHTSMAN (DE. 

SIGNER), WEDNESDAY AND THURSDAY, 
APRIL 25 AND 26, AT to A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on 
Wednesday. April 18, 1906. at 4 p. m. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
Technical 	  
Experience  	2 

The percentage required is 7s on the technical 
paper, and 70 on all. 

SCHEME Or THE EXAMINATION. 
First Day. 

Data of each drawing and the scale to be used 
will be furnished to applicants on examination 
day. 

Drawings Required. 
Hours, 20 to 12. 

Questions 1 and 2—Plan to be given to 
Draughtsman to develop into working drawing 
of a library. May be on tracing paper. 

Hours, 12 to 12.40. 
Question 3—Elevation of a given classic col- 

man and section of a part of same. 
Hours, x to 6. 

Questions 4. 5 and 6—Design of given main 
facade in colors on Whatman's paper. 

Second Day. 
Hours, 10 to 12. 

Questions 7 and 8—Sketch design for decora- 
tive treatment of two sides of a given room. 
May be on tracing paper. 

Question 9—Free hand pencil sketch, enlarged, 
of one of the ornaments used in same. 

Hours, 12.20 to 6. 
Questions to, 11, la and 11--Perspective draw- 

ing of a given building. Rendering of same 

perspective on Whatman's paper or on mounted 
tracing paper in pen and ink. 

Candidates must furnish the following: 
Drawing instruments, T-square, triangle, scale, 

etc. 
Pencils. 
Crayons. 
Inks. 
Pens. 
Color-box. 
Brushes. 
Glass saucers, etc. 
One board, at least 3o inches by 42 inches, 

with a mounted sheet of Whatman's "Double 
Elephant" paper. 

One board, at least 18 inches by 24 inches. 
Other materials will be supplied by the Com- 

mission. 
There are vacancies in the Board of Educa- 

tion and in the Rapid Transit Railroad Com- 
mission. 

The salary attached to the position is $2,000 
to $2,600 per annum. 

The minimum age is zi. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER. 

Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 6i 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, March 19, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the position of 
OCULIST, FRIDAY, APRIL 20, 1906, AT 

to A. M. 
The receipt of applications will close on Tues-

day, April 3, at 4 p. m. 
The subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Technical  	6 
Experience  	4 

75 is the percentage required on the technical 
paper and 7o on all. 

Applicants must be residents of and licensed 
to practice medicine in the State of New York. 

There are vacancies in the Department of 
Health at $1,200 per annum. 

The minimum age is 21. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 
Civil Service Commissioners. 

FRANK A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 
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MUNICIPAL Crvit. Seance COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, February 23, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the position of 
ARCHITECTURAL DR A U G H T S M N, 

WEDNESDAY AND THURSDAY, APRIL 18 
AND 19, AT to A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on 
Wednesday, April it, at 4 P. m. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
Technical 	  
Experience  	2 

The percentage required is 75 on the technical 
paper and 7o on all. 

SCHEME OF THE EXAMINATION. 
First Day. 

Data of each drawing and the scale to be used 
will be furnished to applicants on examination 
day. 

Drawings required: 
Hours, I 0 to 12.40. 

Questions I and 2—Accurate working drawing 
on white paper of one-half plan of a given build- 
ing. Lettering. 

Question 3—Complete ink tracing of the same. 
Hours, I to 3. 

Questions 4 and 5—Accurate pencil drawing of 
parts marked on a given elevation of a building. 
the working plans also being furnished. 

Hours, 3 to 5. 
Question 6—Accurate working section in pencil 

on given drawings. 
Second Day. 

Hours, 10 to 11.30. 
Question 7—Pencil drawing of a given orna- 

mental detail. 
Question 8—Also one-half of same ornament, 

full size, with sections of projections. 
HOUIS, 11.30 to I. 

Q
Question 9—Plan of a given post. 

uestion to—One-half elevation of a given 
window frame. 

Question 1 1—Section of same. 
Question 2—Section of given wall-box on 

same, colored. 
Hours, 1.20 tO 5. 

Question 13—Scale survey to be figured. Cal- 
culations for certain work on same survey. 

Question 14--puestion in mensuration. Ques- 
tion in arithmetic. 

Candidates must furnish the following: 
Drawing instruments, T-square, triangle, scale, 

etc. 
Pencils. 
Crayons or simple washes. 
Inks. 
Pens. 
Drawing board, 3o inches by 42 inches. 
Other materials will be furnished by the Com- 

mission. 
There are vacancies in the Board of Education 

and in the Rapid Transit Railroad Commission. 
The salary attached to the position is Sz,soo 

to $1,800 per annum. 
The minimum age is 21. 

WILLIAM F. BAKER. 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK CITY, February 23, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications for the following positions 

in the labor class will be received on and after 
March 5, 1906, viz.: 

LABOR CLASS—PART 2. 
CORE MAKER (Fire Department), MOLDER 

(Fire Department), CARRIAGE BODY MAKER 
(Fire Department), RUBBER-TIRE REPAIRER 
(Fire Department), PATTERN MAKER. 

LABOR CLASS—PART I. 
STABLEMAN (Department of Street Clean-

ing). 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 61 
ELM STREET, NEW YORK, March 21, 1906. 

1F) UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that an open competitive examination will 

be held for the following position: 
DYNAMO ENGINEMAN, THURSDAY, 

APRIL 12, t906, AT 10 A. M. 
The receipt of applications will close on Thurs-

day, April 5, at 4 P. m. 
The subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Technical  	 6 
Experience 	  
Arithmetic 	  

The percentage required is 75 on the technical 
paver and 7o on all. 

Under the heading of "Technical Knowledge" 
candidates will be questioned with special refer-
ence to the care and attention necessary in the 
running of dynamos. 

At present vacancies exist in Bellevue and 
Allied Hospitals. 

The salary attached to this position is from 
$900 to Ez.2oo per annum. 

The minimum age is twenty-one. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED 5. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 	 m23,ats  

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of Brooklyn, public notice 

is hereby given that the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund of The City of New York, by 
virtue of the powers  vested in them by law, will 
offer for sale at public auction the buildings, 
parts of buildings, etc., standing within the lines 
of property owned by The City of New York 
acquired for street purposes, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn. All of the buildings, parts of build-
ings, etc., standing within the lines of Sixty-
eighth street, between Third and Fourth avenues, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York. 
The sale will take place on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 2, 190e, 
at It a. m., on the premises, and will be sold 
for the highest marketable price at public auc-
tion on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale. and the entire removal of 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc.. standing within 
the lines of said streets, from the streets by the 
purchaser or purchasers immediately after the 
sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fail to 
effect a removal within five days, he or they 
shall forfeit his or their purchase money and 
the ownership of the buildings, parts of build-
ings, etc., and The City of New York will cause 
the same to be removed without notice to the 
purchaser. 

Purchasers to be liable for any and all damages 
of any kind whatsoever by reason of the occu-
pation or removal of said buildings, parts of 
buildings, etc. 

The bidder's assent and agreement to the above 
terms and conditions are understood to be im-
plied by the act of bidding. 

By direction of the Comptroller, sales of the 
above-described property will be made under 
the supervision of the Collector of City Revenue 
at the time stated herein. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained at the 
office of the Collector of City Revenue, Room 
141, Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, Bor• 
ough of Manhattan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,/ 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, April 3, 1 906. 

a6,mz 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

TN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGII OF 
QUEENS: 

FIRST WARD. 
TROWBRIDGE STREET — REGULATING, 

GRADING, CURBING AND FLAGGING, from 
Willow street to Van Alst avenue. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of Trowbridge street 
(St. John's place), from Willow street to Van 
Alst avenue, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting and terminating avenue. 

NORTH WILLIAM STREET—REGULAT-
ING, GRADING, CURBING AND FLAGGING, 
from Willow street to Van Alst avenue. Area 
of assessment- Both sides of North William 
street, from Willow street to Van Alst avenue, 
and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating street and avenue. 
—that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on April 5, 1906, and 
entered on April 5, 19061  in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments inter-
est will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section to19 of said Greater New York Charter. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION roill OF THE 
1 Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM. 
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION 5. 
DEAN STREET—REGULATING, GRADING 

AND CURBING, from Rochester avenue to 
Utica avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides 
of Dean street, from Rochester avenue to Utica 
avenue, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting and terminating avenue. 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTION 13. 
RIDGEWOOD AVENUE—GRADING, PAV-

ING, CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS, 
from Jamaica avenue to Cleveland street, and 
from a point ion feet west of Dresden street to 
Enfield street (Eldert's lane). Area of assess-
ment: Both sides of Ridgewood avenue, from 
Jamaica avenue to Cleveland street, and from a 
point too feet west of Dresden street to Enfield 
street (Eldert's lane), and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting and terminating 
streets and avenues. 

TWENTY-NINTH WARD, SECTIONS 15 
AND 16. 

CHURCH AVENUE—REGULATING, GRAD-
ING, CURBING, REFLAGGING AND LAY-
ING CEMENT SIDEWALKS, between Flatbush 
and Brooklyn avenues. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Church avenue, from Flatbush 
avenue to Brooklyn avenue, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting and ter-
minating streets and avenues. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on April 5, 1906, and 
entered April 5, 1906, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days from 
the date of said entry of the assessments inter-
est will be collected thereon as provided in 
section tote of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides in part that "If any such 
assessments shall remain unpaid for the period 
of sixty days after the date of entry thereof in 
the said record of Titles of Assessments, it 
shall be the duty of the officer authorized to 
collect and receive the amount of such assess-
ments to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessments became 
liens, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and z p. m., and 
on Saturdays from q  a. m. till 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before June 4, 
1 906, will be exempt from interest as above 
provided and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum from the date when such 
assessments became liens to the date of pay-
ment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, April 3, 1906. 

a6,x8 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
• 

TN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF I He, 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessment for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN: 

EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 3. AND THIR-
TIETH WARD, SECTION 18. 

FIFTY-NINTH STREET—SEWERS, from a 
point goo feet easterly from Fifth avenue to Sixth 
avenue, and SIXTH AVENUE—OUTLET 
SEWER, from Fifty-ninth street to Sixty-second 
street. Area of assessment: Both sides of Sixth 
avenue, from Fifty-ninth street to Sixty-second 
street; east side of Fifth avenue, from Fifty-
ninth to Sixtieth street: both sides of Sixtieth 
street, from Fifth to Sixth avenue; south side 
of Fifty-ninth street, from Fifth to Sixth ave-
nue, and north side of Fifty-ninth street, extend-
ing about 300 feet west of Sixth avenue. 
—that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on April 3 1906, and entered April 3, 
1906, in the Record of 'Titles  of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and 
of Water Rents, and unless the amount assessed 
for benefit on any person or property shall be 
paid within sixty days after the date of entry 
of the assessment interest will be collected there-
on, as provided in section loth of the Greater 
New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for a period 
of sixty days •fter the date of entry thereof in 
the said Record of Titles of Assessments it shall 
be the duty of the officer authorized to collect 
and receive the amount of such assusateat is 

m3x,m8 

(23,126 

WILLIAM F. BAKER, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY. 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANZ A. STUMM, 

Secretary. 
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charge, collect and receive interest thereon-  at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum to be 
calculated to the date of payment from the date 
when such assessment became a lien, as provided 
by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. in., and on 
Saturdays from 9 a. m. till '2 in., and all pay-
ments made thereon on or before June 2, 1906, 
will be exempt from interest, as above provided. 
and after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when such assessment be-
came a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, April 3, 1906, 	J 

a4,17 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE COMMIS-
sioner of Docks, public notice is hereby 

given that the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund of The City of New York, pursuant to 
the resolution adopted at their meeting held 
March 8, 1906, and by virtue of the powers 
vested in them by law, will offer for sale at 
public auction the buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., standing within the lines and on property 
owned by The City of New York, acquired for 
dock purposes, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
the property being the steel freight shed now 
located on Pier, old so, between Cuyler's alley 
and Old Slip, East river, Borough of Manhat-
tan, which consists of two parts-the office por-
tion at the inshore end and the shed proper. 
The office portion is about 6o feet long by 37V 
feet wide, and is built in two stories; the centre 
height from the dock of the pier is about 35 
feet. The shed proper is a single story structure, 
about 384 feet long and about 37 feet wide; 
its centre height from the dock of the pier is 
about 2c, feet. The entire shed covers an area 
of about 16,458 square feet. 

All the posts, studs, purlins, trusses and bracing 
composing the framing of the shed are of 
structural steel. The roof sheathing, window 
frames, partitions, walls, ceiling, office doors, 
etc., of the second story of the office portion 
are of woodwork, in first class condition. The 
sides of the building, not taken up by doors, 
are covered by galvanized corrugated steel. The 
roof of the office portion is covered with roofing 
tin laid on boards which rest on the wooden 
purlins. The roof of the shed proper is com-
posed of double spruce covering and laid over 
with Y2 -inch tongue and grooved yellow pine 
flooring. 

The principal parts or items composing the 
shed 	".-r, old ro, East river, are all the 
trusses, ...olumns, studs, purlins, bracing, corru- 
pted steel folding doors, corrugated steel sheet-
ing composing sides and end of shed, steel frames 
and all material of every description comprising 
the shed proper and office portion down to the 
decking of the pier, excepting the backing log, 
and any portion or portions of the pier proper 
which may be above the level of said decking of 
the pier. 

The items enumerated above are believed to be 
approximately correct, but bidders must satisfy 
themselves as to the quantity, quality and condi-
tion of the material composing the shed, at the 
time of sale. 

By direction of the Comptroller the sale of 
the above-described shed and appurtenances there- 
to will be made under the supervision of the 
Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance. The sale will take place on 

MONDAY, APRIL 10, 1900, 
at 1I a. m., on the premises, the property being 
sold in the condition in which it is in on the 
day of the sale, possession of which will be given 
immediately, unon which date the purchaser shall 
begin the work of removal and shall complete 
all such work within thirty days from that date, 
and will be sold for the highest marketable price 
at public auction on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will be 

sold to the highest bidder, who must pay imme-
diately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must give either a cash bond or an 
approved bond of a surety company in the amount 
of the purchase price as security for the proper 
performance of the work of removal, which must 
be completed within thirty working days there- 
after. 	 • All the buildings, structures and parts thereof, 
their fixtures of every class and description, with-
in the described area, are to be torn down to the 
decking of the pier, excepting the backing log 
and any portion or portions of the pier proper 
which may be above the level of said decking of 
the pier. All tin from roofs, cornices, sides of 
buildings or partitions, sheds and fences shall be 
removed from the premises. All brick laid in 
mortar, all floor beams, joists, studding, flooring, 
ceiling, roofing, boards and woodwork of every 
description, and all gas, water, steam and soil 
piping shall be removed from the premises. All 
combustible matter, such as tar and felt roofing, 
broken lath and fragments of timber, chips, 
splinters, etc., which are of no value, shall be 
gathered together by the contractor and burned 
or carried away. 

Failure to remove the said buildings and ap-
purtenances, or any portion thereof, within said 
period will work forfeiture of ownership of 
such buildings or appurtenances, or any portion 
as shall then be left standing, and the bidder's 
assent to the above conditions being under-
stood to be implied by the act of bidding, 
and the said City of New York will, without 
notice to the purchaser, cause the same to be 
removed and the cost and expense thereof charged 
against the security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place proper and 
sufficient guards and fences and warning signs 
by day and night for the prevention of acci- 
dents, and will indemnify and save harmless 
The City of New York, its officers, agents and 
servants, and each of them, against and from 
all suits and actions, claims and demands of 
every name and description brought against it. 
them or any of them, and against and from all 
damages and costs to which it, they or any 
of them be put by reason of injury to the 
person or property of another resulting from 
negligence or carelessness in the performance 
of the work or in guarding the same, or from 
any improper or defective materials or ma-
chinery, implements or appliance used in the 
removal of the said buildings by the said suc- 

cessful bidder, and the bidder's assent and 
agreement to the above conditions are under-
stood to be implied by the act of bidding. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down, but all furrings, plaster, chimneys, pro-
jecting brick, etc., on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. The 
walls shall be made permanently self-supporting, 
without the aid of braces, the beamholes, etc., 
bricked up and the wall pointed and made to 
exclude wind and rain and present a clean 
exterior. The roofs of the adjacent buildings 
shall be properly flashed and painted and made 
water tight where they have been disturbed by 
the operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of the sale to 
withdraw from sale any of the buildings or 
parts of buildings and machinery included in 
the foregoing parcel. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 31, 1906. 

22,16 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT FOR OPENING 
STREETS A'ND PARKS. . 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION zoos OF THE 
1 Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court, 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Assessment 
for OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE to 
the following-named avenue in the BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN: 
THIRTY-FIRST AND THIRTY-SECOND 

WARDS, SECTIONS 20 AND 22, AND 23. 
NOSTRAND AVENUE-OPENING, from 

Flatbush avenue to Avenue U. Confirmed Feb-
ruary 7, 1906; entered March 3o, 1906. Area of 
assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying 
and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Germania place and distant 205 feet, more or 
less, westerly of the westerly line of Flatbush 
avenue; running thence southerly through the 
centre line of the block between East Twenty-
ninth street and Nostrand avenue to the north-
erly side of the land of the New York, Bay Ridge 
and Jamaica Railroad; running thence easterly 
along the northerly,  side of the lands of the 
New York, Bay Ridge and Jamaica Railroad to 
the centre line of the block between Nostrand 
avenue and East Thirty-first street; running 
thence northerly through the centre line of the 
blocks between Nostrand avenue and East Thirty-
first street to the southerly side of Flatbush ave-
nue; running thence northwesterly along the 
southerly side of Flatbush avenue to its inter-
section with the southerly side of Germania 
place; running thence along the southerly side of 
Germania place to the point or place of begin-
ning; also 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
the lands of the New York, Bay Ridge and 
Jamaica Railroad, where the same intersects the 
centre line of the block between East Thirty-
first street and Nostrand avenue; running thence 
southerly through the centre line of the blocks 
between East Thirty-first street and Nostrand 
avenue and along its prolongation to the north-
erly side of Avenue U; running thence westerly 
along the northerly side of Avenue U to the 
centre line of the block between East Twenty-
ninth street and Nostrand avenue; running 
thence northerly along the centre line of the 
block between East Twenty-ninth street and 
Nostrand avenue to the southerly side of the 
lands of the New York, Bay Ridge and Jamaica 
Railroad; thence easterly along the southerly side 
of the land of the New York, Bay Ridge and 
Jamaica Railroad to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the day hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment, interest will be collected thereon, as pro-
vided in section 1006 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provided that "If any assessment 
shall remain unpaid for a period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof in the said record 
of Titles and Assessments it shall be the duty of 
the officer authorized to collect and receive the 
amount of such assessment, to charge, collect and 
receive interest thereon at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum, to be calculated to the date 
of payment from the date when such assessments 
became liens, as provided by section 159 of this 
act." 

Section I59 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby,  ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and 
on Saturdays from 9 a. m. until 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before May 29, 
1906, will be exempt from interest, as above pro-
vided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when the above assess-
ment became a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 3o, 1906. 

m31,at3 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of The Bronx, public 

notice is hereby given that the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, by 
virtue of the powers vested in them by law, will 
offin- for sale at public auction the buildings, parts 
ri buildings, etc., standing within the lines and 
on property owned by The City of New York, 
acquired for street purposes in the 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
All the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., 

standing within the lines of property within the 
widening of East One Hundred and Thirty-
eighth street, between the New York and Harlem 
Railroad and the United States pier and bulk-
head line, for the approach to the bridge over 
the Harlem river at East One Hundred and 

Thirty-eighth street, in the Twenty-third Ward 
of the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, which is more particularly described on a 
map on file in the office of the Collector of City 
Revenue, Department of Finance, Room 141, No. 
280 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. 

The sale will take place on 
MONDAY, APRIL 30, 1900, 

at 11 a. in., on the premises and will be sold for 
the highest marketable price at public auction 
on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale, and the entire removal of 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing within 
the lines of said streets, from the streets by the 
purchaser or purchasers immediately after the 
sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fail to 
effect a removal within thirty days, he or they 
shall forfeit his or their purchase money and 
the ownership of the buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., and The City of New York will cause the 
same to be removed without notice to the pur-
chaser. 

Purchasers to be liable for any and all damages 
of any kind whatsoever by reason of the occu-
pation or removal of said buildings, parts of 
buildings, etc. 

The bidder's assent and agreement to the 
above terms and conditions are understood to be 
implied by the act of bidding. 

By direction of the Comptroller, sales of the 
above-described property will he made under the 
supervision of the Collector of City Revenue at 
the time stated herein. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained at the 
office of the Collector of City Revenue, Room 
141, Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF Naw YORK-DEPARTMENT OP FIANCE, } 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 27, 1906. 

m29,a3o 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

TN PURSUANCE OF SECTION zoos OF THE 
1 Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Assessments 
for OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE to 
the following-named street in the BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN: 

SEVENTEENTH WARD, SECTION 9. 
VAN DAM STREET-OPENING, between 

Meeker avenue and Bridgewater street. Con-
firmed November 27, 1905; entered March 27, 
t906.  Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and prem-
ises situate, lying and being in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, which, 
taken together, are bounded and described as 
follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Bridgewater street where the same is inter-
sected by the centre line of the block between 
Van Dam street and Varick street; running 
thence southerly and along the centre line of 
the blocks between Van Dam street and Varick 
street to the northerly side of Meeker avenue; 
running thence southwesterly and along the 
northerly side of Meeker avenue to the centre 
line of the block between Van Dam street and 
Apollo street; running thence northerly and 
along the centre line of the blocks between 
Van Dam street and Apollo street to the south-
erly side of Bridgewater street, and running 
thence easterly along the southerly side of Bridge-
water street to the point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the day hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall he paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment interest will be collected thereon, as pro-
vided in section zoo6 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any assessment 
shall remain unpaid for a period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles and Assessments it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment, to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when 
such assessments became liens, as provided by 
section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	• • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. tn., and 
on Saturdays from 9 a. m. until 72 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before May 26. 
1906, will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to 
a charge of interest at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum from the date when the 
above assessment became a lien to the date of 
payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 27, 1906. 

m29,air 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

TN PURSUANCE OF SECTION rot8 OF THE 
1 Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property. affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM. 
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN: 
EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 3; NINTH 

WARD, SECTION 4: THIRTEENTH AND 
FOURTEENTH WARDS, SECTION 8. 

FENCING VACANT LOTS on the northwest 
side of DRIGGS AVENUE, between North 
Eighth and North Ninth streets; northeast side 
of NORTH EIGHTH STREET, between Driggs 
avenue and Bedford avenue; south side of h 
JOHN'S PLACE, between Washington avenue 
and Classon avenue; east side of FOURTH 
AVENUE, between Forty-seventh and Forty-
eighth streets; south aide of FIFTY-SEVENTH 
STREET and north side of FIFTY-EIGHTH 
STREET, between Fifth and Sixth avenues; 
southwest side of SOUTH FIRST STREET, be-
tween Kent and Wythe avenues; northwest side 
of WYTHE AVENUE, between South First and 
South Second streets. Area of assessment: 
Northwest side of Driggs avenue, between North 
Eighth and North Ninth streets, and northeast 
side of 'North Eighth street, between Bedford and 
Driggs avenues, on Block 2312, Lots Nos. 24 
and 26; south side of St. John's place, between 

Washington and Classon avenues, Block 1177, 
Lots Nos, 13 and 14; southeast side of Fourth 
avenue, between Forty-seventh and Forty-eighth 
streets, on Block 765, Lots Nos. 2 and 3; south 
side of Fifty-seventh street, and north side of 
Fifty-eighth street, between Fifth and Sixth ave-
nues, on Block 848, Lots Nos. 23, 27, 29, 47, 48, 
49 and 54; west ride of Wythe avenue, between 
South First and South Second streets, and south 
side of South First street, between Kent and 
Wythe avenues, Block 2403, Lots Nos. 19, 25 and 27. 

EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 3,• EIGHTEENTH 
WARD, SECTION Ito, AND TWENTY-
SIXTH WARD, SECTION r3. 

LAYING CEMENT SIDEWALKS on south- 
east side of MASPETH AVENUE, between 
Bushwick and Olive streets; both sides of 
ORIENT AVENUE, between Metropolitan ave-
nue and Olive street; northeast side of OLIVE 
STREET, between Sharon street and Maspeth 
avenue; both aides of OLIVE STREET, between 
Metropolitan avenue and Sharon street; east 
side of CHESTNUT STREET, between Jamaica 
avenue and Etna street; south side of FORTY-
SEVENTH STREET, between Second and Third 
avenues. Area of assessment: Triangle bounded 
by Olive street, Metropolitan avenue and Orient 
avenue, Block 2912, Lots Nos. r, 7, 12, 15, 16, 
17, z8 and 26; east aide of Olive street, from 
Metropolitan avenue to Maspeth avenue; north 
side 

29,  

e 2of Orient avenue and south side of Maspeth 
avenue, between Bushwick avenue and Olive 
street, Block 2907, Lots Nos. IS, 16, 17, 19, 21, 

a  street, beti4e5n3 and Etna s5t7re e 
teast 
 andi   Jdaem an
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Block 4104, Lot No. g, and south side of Forty-
seventh street, between Second and Third ave-
nues, Block 763, Lots Nos. 13, 17, 23, a8 and 29. 
NINTH WARD, SECTION 4, AND TW ENTY- 

SECOND WARD. SECTION 4. 
LAYING CEMENT SIDEWALKS on west 

side of GRAND AVENUE, between Dean and 
Bergen streets; east side of THIRD AVENUE. 
between First and Second streets; both sides of 
THIRD AVENUE, between Second and Third 
streets; east side of THIRD AVENUE, between 
Fifth street basin and Eighth street; west side 
of THIRD AVENUE, between Sixth and Sev-
enth streets; east side of FOURTH AVENUE, 
between President and First streets. Area of as- 
sessment: West side of Grand avenue, between 
Bergen and Dean streets, Block 1140, Lot No. 
35; southeast side of Third avenue, from First 
to Second street; both sides of Third avenue, 
from Second to Third street; southeast side of 
Third avenue, between Fifth street basin and 
Eighth street, on Block 98o, Lot No. x x z; Block 
002, Lots Nos. I and 5, and Block 997, Lots 
Nos. 2, 3 and g;' northwest side of Third ave-
nue, between Sixth and Seventh streets, Block 
99i, Lots Nos. 39, 40, 41 and 42; southeast side 
of Fourth avenue, between President street and 
Garfield place, Block 95R, Lots Nos. r, 2, 6 and 
7, and Block 961, Lot No.3; southeast aide of 
Fourth avenue, from Garfield place to First 
street. 

TWENTY-SECOND WARD. SECTION 4.•  
LAYING CEMENT SIDEWALKS, on east 

side of FOURTH AVENUE. between First and 
Seconds streets; north side of PROSPECT 
AVENUE, between Prospect Park. West, and 
Eighth avenue; east side of EIGHTH AVENUE, 
between Prospect avenue and Windsor place: 
south side of EIGHTH STREET. between Third 
and Fourth avenues; south side of NINTH 
STREET, between Gowanus canal and Second 
avenue; north side of TWENTIETH STREET, 
between Seventh and Eighth avenues; both sides 
of TWENTIETH STREET. between Eighth ave-
nue and Prospect Park, West; south side of 
TWENTY-FIRST STREET, between Sixth and 
Seventh avenues; both sides of TWENTY-
SECOND STREET, between Sixth and Seventh 
avenues; north side of SEVENTEENTH 
STREET, between Prospect Park, West, and 
Eighth avenue. Area of assessment: South side 
of Fourth avenue, from First to Second streets; 
southeast side of Eighth avenue, between Pros-
nect avenue and Windsor place: east side of 
Prospect avenue. between Eighth avenue and 
Prospect Park, West, on Block 1113. Lots Nos. 
I, 3, 62, 64, 73, 74. 75. 76, 77 and 8o; south 
side of Eighth street, between Third and Fourth 
avenues, Block too3, Lots Nos. :3 and 26; south 
side of Ninth street, between Second avenue and 
Gowanus canal. Block 1007,  Lots Nos. is, 19, 
20, 22, 28 and 29; north side of Twentieth street, 
between Seventh and Eighth avenues, Block 887. 
Lots Nos. 42, 53. 54 and 71; north side of 
Twentieth street. between Eighth avenue and 
Prospect Park, West, Block 888, Lots Nos. 65, 
66 and 70; northwest corner of Prospect Park, 
West, and Twentieth street; south side of Twenty-
first street and Twenty-second street, and north 
side of Twenty-second street, between Sixth and 
Seventh avenues, on Block 898. Lots Nos. 2o, 
3o, 31, 32, 33, 34, 41, 63, 64 and 5r, and Block 
900, Lots Nos. 22, 23, 24, 25, 31, 33 and 15: 
north side of Seventeenth street, between Eighth 
avenue Nue oasn.  o 

and 
 s Prospect Park, West, on Block 87o, 

Lots Nos. 
 - SECOND WARD, SECTION 4; 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD. SECTION 6; 
TWENTY-FOURTH WARD. SECTION 5, 
AND TWENTY-FIFTH WARD, SECTION 
6. 	• 

FENCING VACANT LOTS on south side 
of UNION STREET, between Sixth and Seventh 
avenues; north side of PRESIDENT STREET, 
between Sixth and Seventh avenues; north side 
of FOURTH STREET, between Sixth and Sev-
enth avenues; north side of WINDSOR PLACE, 
between Eighth avenue and Prospect Park, West; 
west side of PROSPECT PARK, WEST, be-
tween Windsor place and Sixteenth street; south 
side of LOUIS PLACE, between Herkimer street 
and Atlantic avenue; south side of BAIN-
BRIDGE STREET, between Hopkinson and 
Rockaway avenues; north side of JEFFERSON 
AVENUE, between Reid and Stuyvesant ave-
nues; south side of DEAN STREET, between 
Utica and Rochester avenues. Area of assess-
ment: North side of President street and south 
side of Union street, between Sixth and Seventh 
avenues, Block 957, lots Nos. 23, 55, 58 and 
59; northeast side of Fourth street, from Sixth 
to Seventh avenue, Block 083, Lots Nos. 68 and 
69; northwest corner of Windsor place and Pros-
pect Park, West; west side of 1.0171s place, be-
tween Atlantic avenue and Herkimer street, 
Block 156o, Lots Nos. 32, 33 and 14; south side 
of Bainbridge street, between Hopkinson avenue 
and Rockaway avenue, Block isiz, Lot No. 12; 
north side of Jefferson avenue, between Reid 
and Stuyvesant avenues, Block r651, Lots Nos. 
56 and 57, and south side of Dean street, be-
tween Utica and Rochester avenues, Block 1349, 
Lots Nos. 18, :9, 21 and 27. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION 5; 
TWENTY-FIFTH WARD, SECTION 6; 
TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTION r3; 
TWENTY-EIGHTH WARD, SECTION sr, 
AND TWENTY-NINTH WARD. 

FENCING VACANT LOTS on south side of 
RIDGEWOOD AVENUE, between Shepherd 
avenue and Essex street; west side of SHEP-
HERD AVENUE, between Ridgewood and 
Arlington avenues; both sides of PALMETTO 
STREET, between Central and Hamburg avenues; 
southwest side of HAMBURG AVENUE, be-
tween Gates avenue and Palmetto street; west 
side of MILFORD STREET, between Atlantic 



and Liberty avenues; east side of BUFFALO 
AVENUE, between Fulton and Herkimer streets; 
southeast corner of TILDEN AVENUE AND 
LOTT STREET;  east side of FRANKLIN AVE-
NUE, between Park place and Prospect place; 
north side of PARK PLACE, between Franklin 
and Bedford avenues. Area of assessment: South 
side of Ridgewood avenue, between Essex street 
and Shepherd avenue, Block 3928, Lots Nos. 32 
and 33; east side of Palmetto street, between 
Hamburg and Central avenues, Block 3351, Lot 
No. 19; southwest corner of Hamburg avenue 
and Palmetto street; west side of Milford street, 
between Atlantic avenue and Liberty avenue, on 
Block 3976, Lots Nos. 41, 42, 43 and 44; south-
east corner of Fulton street and Buffalo avenue; 
southeast corner of Tilden avenue and Lott 
street, and north side of Franklin avenue, between 
Park place and Prospect place, Block 1231, Lots 
Nos. I and 6. 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTION 13. 
ASHFORD STREET-RE GULATING. 

GRADING, CURBING AND LAYING CE-
MENT SIDEWALKS, between Glenmore avenue 
and Pitkin avenue. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Ashford street, between Glenmore ave-
nue and Pitkin avenue, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting and terminating 
avenues. 

TWENTY-NINTH WARD. 
LINDEN AVENUE-REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING. FLAGGING AND LAYING 
CEMENT SIDEWALKS, between Rogers ave-
nue and the easterly side of Canarsie (road or 
avenue); also LINDEN AVENUE-PAVING. 
between Rogers and Nostrand avenues. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of Linden avenue, from 
Rogers avenue to a point distant about too feet 
east of Brooklyn avenue, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting and terminating 
avenues and streets. 

THIRTY-SECOND WARD. 
EAST THIRTY-SECOND STREET-SEWER, 

from Flatbush Waterworks line to Avenue F. 
Area of assessment: Both sides of East Thirty-
second street, from Farragut road (Avenue F) to 
a point about 34o feet northerly. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on March 27, 1906. and entered March 
27, 1906, in the Records of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date of 
entry of the assessments interest will be col-
lected thereon, as provided for in section rote of 
the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides in part that "If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said record of Titles of Assessments it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessments, to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at -the rate 
of seven per centum per annum to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessments became liens, as provided by section 
359 of this act." 

Section t59 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien unon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • * 

The above assessments are payable to the 
Collector of Assessments and Arrears at the 
Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, in the Municipal Building, Borough of 
Brooklyn, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 
p. in., and on Saturdays till 12 m., and all pay-
ments made thereon on or before May 26, too6. 
will be exempt from interest as above provided, 
and after that date will be subject to a charge 
of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when such assessments 
become liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OV New YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 27, 1906. 

m29,at I 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

AT THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of Queens, public notice is 

hereby given that the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund of The City of New York, by virtue of 
the powers vested in them by law, will offer for 
sale at public auction the buildings, parts of build. 
ings, etc., standing within the lines of property 
owned by The City of New York, acquired for 
street purposes, in the 

Borough of Queens. 
All of the buildings, parts of buildings, sheds, 

walls, fences, etc., standing within the lines of 
The Crescent. from Freeman avenue to Webster 
avenue, First Ward, Borough of Queens, as more 
particularly described on the catalogue of sale on 
file in the office of the Collector of City Revenue, 
Department of Finance, Room 141, No. 280 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. 

The sale will take place on 
FRIDAY, APRIL 27, 1906, 

at it a. in., on the premises and will be sold for 
the highest marketable price at public auction. 

Also all of the buildings, parts of buildings, 
sheds, walls, fences, etc., standing within the 
lines of Bartow street, from Vandeventer avenue 
to Flushing avenue, First Ward, Borough of 
Queens, as more particularly described on the 
catalogue of sale on file in the office of the Col-
lector of City Revenue, Department of Finance, 
Room to, No. 28o Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

The sale will take place on Friday, April 27, 
1906, at I p. m., on the premises and will be sold 
for the highest marketable price at public auction 
on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale and the entire removal of build-
ings, parts of buildings, etc., standing within the 
lines of said streets, from the streets, by the 
purchaser or purchasers immediately after the 
sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fail to effect 
a removal within thirty days. he or they shall 
forfeit his or their purcha*e money and the owner-
ship of the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., and 
The City of New York will cause the same to be 
removed without notice to the purchaser. 

Purchasers to be liable for any and all damages 
of any kind whatsoever by reason of the occu-
pation or removal of said buildings, parts of 
buildings. etc. 

The bidder's assent and agreement to the above 
terms and conditions are understood to be im-
plied by the act of bidding. 

By direction of the Comptroller, sales of the 
above-described property will he made under the 
supervision of the Collector of City Revenue at 
the time stated herein. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained at the 
office of the Collector of City Revenue, Room 
iv, Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF New YORK-DEPARTMENT 01 FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 23, 1906. 

//0417,1127 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

AT THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of The Bronx, public 

notice is hereby given that the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, 
by virtue of the powers vested in them by law, 
will offer for sale at public auction the buildings, 
parts of buildings, etc., standing within the 
lines of property owned by The City of New 
York, acquired for stage purposes, in the 

Borough of The Bronx* 
An of the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., 

standing within the lines of Bathgate avenue, 
from East One Hundred and Eighty-eighth street 
to Pelham avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward 
of the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, more particularly described on a map 
on file in the office of the Collector of City 
Revenue, Department of Finance, Room 141, No. 
28o Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. 

The sale will take place on 
THURSDAY, APRIL 26, 1906, 

at 12 m. on the premises, anu will be sold for 
the highest marketable price at public auction 
on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale, and the entire removal of 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing within 
the lines of said streets, from the streets by the 
purchaser or purchasers immediately after the 
sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fail to 
effect a removal within thirty days he or they 
shall forfeit his or their purchase money and 
the ownership of the buildings, parts of build-
ings, etc., and The City of New York will 
cause the same to be removed without notice to 
the purchaser. 

Purchasers to be liable for any and all dam-
ages of any kind whatsoever by. reason of the 
occupation or removal of said buildings, parts 
of buildings, etc. 

The bidder's assent and agreement to the 
above terms and conditions are understood to be 
implied by the act of bidding. 

By direction of the Comptroller, sales of the 
above-described property will be made under the 
supervision of the Collector of City Revenue 
at the time stated herein. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained at 
the office of the Collector of City Revenue, Room 
141, Stewart Building, No. 28o Broadway, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OP NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 21, 1906. 

M26,826 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

Ik
T THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 

of the Borough of The Bronx, public 
notice is hereby given that the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, 
by virtue of the powers vested in them by 
law, will offer for sale at public auction the 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing within 
the lines and on property owned by The City 
of New York, acquired for street purposes, in 
the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
All of the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., 

standing within the lines of East One Hundred 
and Ninety-third street, fromJerome avenue to 
the Grand Boulevard and Concourse, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward of the Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, more particularly 
described on a map on file in the office of 
the Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance, Room 141, No. 280 Broadway, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

The sale will take place on 
TUESDAY, APRIL 24, 1906, 

at 12 m. on the premises, and will be sold for 
the highest marketable price at public auction 
on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at thestime 

and place of sale, and -the entire removal of 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing within 
the lines of said streets, from the streets by the 
purchaser or purchasers immediately after the 
sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fail to effect 
a removal within thirty days he or they shall 
forfeit his or their purchase money, and the 
ownership of the buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., and The City of New York will cause the 
same to be removed without notice to the 
purchaser. 

Purchasers to be liable for any and all dam-
ages of any kind whatsoever by reason of the 
occupation or removal of said buildings, parts 
of buildings, etc. 

The bidder's assent and agreement to the above 
terms and conditions are understood to be im-
plied by the act of bidding. 

By direction of the Comptroller, sales of the 
above-described property will be made under the 
supervision of the Collector of City Revenue 
at the time stated herein. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained at 
the office of the Collector of City Revenue, Room 
141, Stewart Building, No. 28o Broadway, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORE-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 21, 1906. 

m24,a24 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO. OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of The Bronx, public 

notice is hereby given that the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, by 
virtue of the powers vested in them by law, will 
offer for sale at public auction the buildings, 
parts of buildings, etc., standing within the lines 
of property owned by The City of New York, 
acquired for street purposes, in the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
All the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., 

standing within the lines of the approach to the 
bridge over the tracks of the New York and 
Putnam and Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris 
Railroad, at Morris Heights, in the Twenty-
fourth Ward of the Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, more particularly described on a 
map on file in the office of the Collector of City 
Revenue, Department of Finance, Room iv, No. 
28o Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. 

The sale will take place on 
THURSDAY, APRIL 19, 1906, 

at 12 m., on the premises, and will be sold for 
the highest marketable price at public auction on 
the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale, and the entire removal of 

buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing with-
in the lines of said streets, from the streets by 
the purchaser or purchasers immediately after the 
sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fail to ef-
fect a removal within thirty days he or they shall 
forfeit his or their purchase money and the 
ownership of the buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., and The City of New York will cause the 
same to be removed without notice to the pur-
chaser. 

Purchasers to be liable for any and all dam-
ages of any kind whatsoever by reason of the 
occupation or removal of said buildings, parts 
of buildings, etc. 

The bidder's assent and agreement to the 
above terms and conditions are understood to be 
implied by the act of bidding. 

By direction of the Comptroller, sales of the 
above-described property will be made under the 
supervision of the Collector of City Revenue at 
the time stated herein. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained at 
the office of the Collector of City Revenue, Room 
141, Stewart Building, No. z8o Broadway, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 21, 1906. 	J 

M24,1119 

INTEREST ON CITY BONDS AND STOCK. 

HE INTEREST DUE ON MAY I, toed, ON 
the Registered Bonds and Stocks of The 

City of New York will be paid on that day by 
the Comptroller, at his office in the Stewart 

street (Room 37).  
corner of Broadway and Chambers 

The Transfer Books thereof will be closed from 
April i4 to May 1, 1906. 

The Interest due on May s, 1906, on the 
Coupon Bonds and Stock of the present and 
former City of New York will be paid on that 
day by -the Knickerbocker Trust Company, No. 
66 Broadway. 

The interest due on May r, 1906, on coupon 
bonds of other corporations now included in 
The City of New York will be paid on that day 
at the office of the Comptroller. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 1 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 24, 1906. 

m26,m z 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO, OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of Brooklyn, public no-

tice is hereby given that the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund of The City of New York, by 
virtue of the powers vested in them by law. will 
offer for sale at public auction the buildings, 
parts of buildings, etc., standing within the lines 
and on property owned by The City of New 
York, acquired for street purposes, in the 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
All of the buildings, parts of buildings, etc.. 

standing within the lines of property acquired 
for the extension of Grand street, from the in-
tersection of Havemeyer street and South Fourth 
street to Hooper street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

A map showing the pronerty to be sold is on 
file in the office of the Concept. of City Rev-
enue. Department of Finance, Room 141. No. 
z8o Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, and bid-
ders should acquaint themselves with the extent 
and portions of the buildings to be sold and 
owned by the City. 

By direction of the Comptroller, the sale of 
the above-described buildings and appurtenances 
thereto will be made under the supervision of 
the Collector of City Revenue. The sale will 
take place on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 17, 1906, 
at r r a. m., on the premises, and will be sold for 
the highest marketable price at public auction on 
the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay im-
mediately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must give either a cash bond or an 
approved bond of a surety company in the 
amount of the purchase price as security for 
the proper performance of the work of removal, 
which must be completed within thirty working 
days thereafter. 

All the buildings, structures and parts thereof, 
their fixtures and foundations of every class and 
description within the described area, are to be 
torn down to a level two feet below the existing 
curb; and any structures which may exist within 
any of the buildings. such as engine beds. boiler 
settings, etc., and all stoops and area walls shall 
also be torn down to the same level. All tin 
from roofs, cornices, sides of buildings or parti-
tions, sheds and fences shall be removed from 
the premises. All brick laid in mortar, all floor 
beams, joists, studding, flooring, ceiling roofing, 
boards and woodwork of every description, and 
all gas, water, steam and soil pining shall be 
removed from the premises. All combustible 
matter, such as tar and felt roofing, broken lath 
and fragments of timber, chips, splinters, etc., 
which are of no value, shall be gathered together 
by the contractor and burned or carried away. 

Failure to remove the said buildings and ap-
purtenances, or any portion thereof, within said 
period, will work forfeiture of ownership of such 
buildings or appurtenances or portion as shall 
then be left standing. and the bidder's assent to 
the above conditions being understood to be im-
plied by the act of bidding, and the said City of 
New York will without notice to the purchaser 
cause the same to be removed and the cost and 
expense thereof charged against the security 
above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place proper and 
sufficient guards and fences and warning signs 
by day and night for the prevention of acci-
dents, and will indemnify and save harmless The 
City of New York, its officers, agents and serv-
ants, and each of them, against and from all 
suits and actions, claims and demands, of every 
name and description brought against it, them 
or any of them. and against and from all damages 
and costs to which it, they or any of them be 
put by reason of injury to the person or prop-
erty of another, resulting from negligence or 
carelessness in the performance of the work or 
in guarding the same, or from any improper or 
deefctive materials or machinery, implements or 
appliance used in the removal of the said build-
ings by the said successful bidder, and the bid-
der's assent and agreement to the above condi- 
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tions are understood to be implied by the act 
of bidding. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down, but all furring!, plaster, chimneys, pro-
jecting brick, etc., on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. The 
walls shall be made permanently self-supporting, 
without the aid of braces, the beamholes, etc., 
bricked up and the wall pointed and made to 
exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex-
terior. The roofs of the adjacent buildings 
shall be properly flashed and painted, and made 
water tight where they have been disturbed 
by the operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of the sale to 
withdrawn from sale any of the buildings or 
parts of buildings and machinery included in the 
foregoing parcel. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March r,  1906. 

Ins,a17 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE FIRE DE-
partment, public notice is hereby given 

that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by 
virtue of the powers vested in them by law, will 
offer for sale at public auction, the buildings, 
parts of buildings, etc., standing within the lines 
and on property owned by The City of New 
York, acquired for Fire Department purposes, in 
the 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
All the right, title and interest in and to the 

buildings thereunto belonging, acquired for the 
Fire Department in the Borough of The Bronx, 
and erected upon land described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 
East One Hundred and Forty-third street, distant 
zos feet 7 inches easterly from the corner formed 
by the intersection of the northerly side of East 
One Hundred and Forty-third street, and the 
easterly side of Alexander avenue, as legally 
opened; running thence northerly and parallel 
with Alexander avenue p9 feet 1 inch; thence 
easterly and parallel with East One Hundred 
and Forty-third street so feet; thence southerly 
and parallel with Alexander avenue and part of 
the way through a party wall 100 feet to the 
northerly side of East One Hundred and Forty-
third street; thence westerly along the north-
erly side of East One Hundred and Forty-third 
street so feet to the point or place of beginning, 
said premises being known by the numbers 5139 
and 591 East One Hundred and Forty-third street. 

By direction of the Comptroller, the sale of 
the above-described buildings will be made under 
the supervision of the Collector of City Revenue 
on 

FRIDAY, APRIL 13, 1906, 
at it a. m., on the premises, and will be sold 
for the highest marketable price at public auc-
tion on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay im-
mediately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must give either a cash bond or an 
approved bond of a surety company in the 
amount of the purchase price as security for the 
proper performance of the work of removal, 
which must be completed within thirty working 
days thereafter. 

All the buildings. structures and parts thereof. 
their fixtures and foundations of every class and 
description within the described area are to be 
torn down to a level two feet below the exist-
ing curb, and any structures which may exist 
within any of the buildings, such as engine beds, 
boiler settings, etc., and all stoops and area 
walls shall also he torn down to the same level. 
All tin from roofs, cornices, sides of buildings 
or partitions, sheds and fences shall be removed 
from the premises. All brick laid in mortar, all 
floor beams, joists, studding, flooring, ceiling. 
roofing, boards and woodwork of every descrip-
tion, and all gas, water, steam and soil piping 
shall be removed from the premises. All com-
bustible matter, such as tar and felt roofing, 
broken lath and fragments of timber, chips, 
splinters, etc., which are of no value, shall be 
gathered together by the contractor and burned 
or carried away. 

Failure to remove the said buildings and ap-
purtenances, or any portion thereof, within said 
period will work forfeiture of ownership of such 
buildings or appurtenances, or portion as shall 
then be left standing, and the bidder's assent to 
the above conditions being understood to be im-
plied by the act of bidding, and the said City 
of New York will without notice to the purchaser 
cause the same to he remoATI and the cost and 
expense thereof charged against the security 
above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place proper and suf-
ficient guards and fences and warning signs by 
day and night for the prevention of accidents, 
and will indemnify and save harmless The City of 
New York, its officers, agents and servants, and 
each of them, against and from all suits and 
actions, claims and demands, of every name and 
description brought against it, them or any of 
them, and against and from all damages and costs 
to which it, they or any of them be put by 
reason of injury to the person or property of an-
other, resulting from negligence or carelessness 
in the performance of the work or in guarding 
the same, or from any improper or defective ma-
terials or machinery, implements or appliances 
used in the removal of the said buildings by the 
said successful bidder, and the bidders' assent 
and agreement to the above conditions are un-
derstood to be implied by the act of bidding. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down, but all furrings, plaster, chimneys, pro-  
jecting brick, etc., on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. The 
walls shall be made permanently self-supporting, 
without the aid of braces, the beam-holes, etc., 
bricked up and the wall pointed and made to 
exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex-
terior. The roofs of the adjacent buildings shall 
be properly flashed and painted and made water-
tight where they have been disturbed by the 
operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York re-
serves the right on the day of the sale to with-
drawn from sale any of the buildings or parts 
of buildings and machinery included in the fore-
going parcel. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY Or New YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, / 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 20, 1906. 

81.811,113 
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CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO OF CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE PRESI-
dent of the Borough of Brooklyn, public 

notice is hereby given that the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund, by virtue of the powers 
vested in them by law, will offer for sale at 
public auction the buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., standing within the lines and on property 
owned by The City of New York, acquired for 
street purposes in the 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
All of the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., 

standing within the lines of property acquired 
for the widening of Roebling street, from the 
Bridge Plaza at South Fourth street to Union 
avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn. A map 
showing the property to be sold is filed in the 
office of the Collector of City Revenue, Depart- 

, 

	

	 ment of Finance, Room 41, No. 28o Broadway, 
Borough of Manhattan, and bidders should 
acquaint themselves with the extent and portions 
of the buildings to be sold and owned by the 
City. 

By direction of the Comptroller, the sale of 
the above-described buildings and appurtenances 
thereto will be made under the supervision of 
the Collector of City Revenue. The sale will 
take place on 

FRIDAY, APRIL 20, 1900, 
at II a. m. on the premises, and will be sold 
for the highest marketable price at public auction 
on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
immediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must give either a cash bond or 
an approved bond of a surety company in the 
amount of the purchase price as security for the 
proper performance of the work of removal, 
which must be completed within thirty working 
days thereafter. 

All the buildings, structures and parts thereof, 
their fixtures and foundations of every class and 
description within the described area are to be 
torn down to a level two feet below the existing 
curb, and any structures which may exist within 
any of the buildings, such as engine beds, boiler 
settings, etc., and all stoops and area walls 
shall also be torn down to the same level. All 
tin from roofs, cornices, sides of buildings or 
partitions, sheds and fences shall be removed 
from the premises. All brick laid in mortar, all 
floor beams, joists, studding, flooring, ceiling, 
roofing, boards and woodwork of every descrip-
tion, and all gas, water, steam and soil piping 
shall be removed from the premises. All com-
bustible matter, such as tar and felt roofing, 
broken lath and fragments of timber, chips, 
splinters, etc., which are of no value, shall be 
gathered together by the contractor and burned 
or carried away. 

Failure to remove the said buildings and ap-
purtenances, or any portion thereof, within said 
period will work forfeiture of ownership of such 
buildings or appurtenances, or portion as shall 
then be left standing, and the bidder's assent 
to the above conditions being understood to be 
implied by the act of bidding, and the said City 
of New York will without notice to the pur-
chaser cause the same to be removed and the 
cost and expense thereof charged against the 
security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place proper and 
sufficient guards and fences and warning signs 
by day and eight for the prevention of acci-
dents, and will indemnify and save harmless 
The City of New York, its officers, agents and 
servants, and each of them, against and from 
all suits and actions, claims and demands, of 
every name and description brought against it, 
them or any of them, and against and from all 
damages and costs to which it, they or any of 
them be put by reason of injury to the person 
or property of another, resulting from negligence 
or carelessness in the performance of the work 
or in guarding the same, or from any improper 
or defective materials or machinery, implements 
or appliance used in the removal of the said 
buildings by the said successful bidder, and the 
bidder's assent and agreement to the above con-
ditions are understood to be implied by the act 
of bidding. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold shall not be taken 
down, but all furrings, plaster, chimneys, pro-
jecting brick etc., on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. The 
walls shall be made permanently self-supporting, 
without the aid of braces, the beamholes, etc , 
bricked up and the wall pointed and made to 
exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex-
terior. The roofs of the adjacent buildings shall 
be properly flashed and painted and made water 
tight where they have been disturbed by the 
operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of the sale to 
withdraw from sale any of the buildings or parts 
of buildings and machinery included in the fore-
going parcel. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF New YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, I 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, March 7, 1906. 

DI I 0,220 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE., CITY OF Naw YORK, 
March 26, 1903. 

U NTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case, one 

surety company will be accepted as sufficient 
upon all contracts for supplies for furniture, and 
for gas and electric lighting to any amount, and 
upon the following contracts to the amounts 
named: 
For supplies and furniture with 

patented articles 	$5,000 
Regulating, grading, paving (other 

than asphalt)— 
Not over a years. 	z 5,oso 
Over 2 years. 	5,000 

School building repairs 	zoosoo 
Heating and lighting apparatus 	5,000 
New Buildings—New docks 	25,0e0 
Sewers—Dredging and water-mains-- 

Not over 2 years 	10,000 
Over 2 years 	 .. 	5,00e 

HERMAN A 	METZ, 
Comptroller. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List 8846, No. I. Curbing and paving with 

granite block pavement East One Hundred and 

Third street, from the west house line of Ex-
terior street to a point ioo feet west. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 8426, No. 2. Regulating, grading, setting 

curbstones, flagging the sidewalks, laying cross-
walks, placing fences, laying granite block pave-
ment and planting trees in West Farms road, 
from Westchester avenue to Tremont avenue, 
together with a list of awards for damages 
caused by a change of grade. 

List 8632, No. 3. Reregulating, regrading, set-
ting and resetting curbstones, laying and relay-
ing flagging and paving the roadway of Bath-
gate avenue, from Wendover avenue to East One 
Hundred and Eighty-eighth street, with asphalt 
blocks on a concrete foundation. 

List 8742, No. 4. Paving with asphalt pavement 
and curbing Macy place, from Prospect avenue 
to Hewitt place. 

List 8743, No. 5. Paving with asphalt pavement 
and curbing East One Hundred and Foity-sixth 
street, from Mott to Walton avenue. 

List 8826, No. 6. Sewer and appurtenances in 
the Grand Boulevard and Concourse, from East 
One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street to Kings-
bridge road. 

List 8828, No 7. Sewer and appurtenances in 
East One Hundred and Sixty-second street, be-
tween Prospect avenue, Westchester avenue and 
Stebbins avenue. 

List 8830, No. 8. Sewer and appurtenances in 
the unnamed street (lying southerly from East 
One Hundred and Seventy-third street), between 
Webster and Clay avenues; Anthony avenue (east 
side), between said unnamed street and East One 
Hundred and Seventy-third street; Clay avenue 
(west side), between Belmont street and East 
One Hundred and Seventy-third street. 

List 8831, No. 9. Sewer and appurtenances in 
Park avenue (west side), between East One Hun-
dred and Eighty-ninth street (Welch street) and 
Pelham avenue. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of grount, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on— 

No. 1. Both sides of One Hundred and Third 
street, from the westerly house line of Exterior 
street to about ioo feet west on Block 1697, Lots 
Nos. 2334, 204 and 21; also Block 1696, Lot 
No. 34. 

No. 2. Both sides of West Farms road, from 
Westchester avenue to Tremont avenue, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating streets and avenues. 

No. 3. Both sides of Bathgate avenue, from 
Wendover avenue to East One Hundred and 
Eighty-eighth street, and to the extent cf half the 
block at the intersecting and terminating streets 
and avenues. 

No. 4. Both sides of Macy place, from Prospect 
avenue to Hewitt place, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting and terminating 
street and avenues. 

No. 5. Both sides of East One Hundred and 
Forty-sixth street, from Mott to Walton avenue, 
and to the extent of half the block at the inter-
secting avenues. 

No. 6. Both sides of the Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse, from One Hundred and Eighty-ninth 
street to Kingsbridge road, and both sides of 
Fordham road and One Hundred and Ninety-
second street, from Valentine avenue to the Con-
course. 

No. 7. Both sides of One Hundred and Sixty-
second street, from Prospect avenue to Stebbins 
avenue. 

No. 8. Both sides of the unnamed street, from 
Webster avenue to Clay avenue, and both sides 
of Clay avenue and Anthony avenue, from the 
unnamed street to One Hundred and Seventy-
third street. 

No. 9. Both sides of Park avenue, f..om One 
Hundred and Eighty-ninth street to Pelham ave-
nue. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before May 8, 
1906, at II a. m., at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES H. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, I 
April 5, 1906. 

a5,16 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

Boaouon OF TIER BRONX. 
"North Side News," " Westchester Inde- 

pendent," " Bronx Sentinel," " Harlem Reporter 
and Bronx Chronicle," "Bronx Borough Record." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
" Staten Islander," " Staten Island Star," 

" Richmond County Herald," " Richmond County 
Democrat," "Staten Island World." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
" Long Island Daily Star," "Flushing Daily 

Times," " Flushing Evening Journal," " Queens 
Borough Advertiser," " Jamaica Standard," 
" Rockaway News," " Long Island Farmer," 
" Long Island Democrat." 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
"Brooklyn Eagle," "Brooklyn Times," "Brook 

lyn Citizen," " Brooklyn Standard Union," 
"Brooklyner Freie Presse," " Brooklyn Weekly 
News," " Flatbush Weekly News." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
" Harlem Local Reporter" (Harlem District), 

"Manhattan and Bronx Advocate" (Washington 
Heights, Morningside Heights and Harlem Dis-
tricts). 

Designation by Board of City Record April a6, 
19A  

mended ended July 22 and September Is, 1904, and 
February 7, 1905. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

13. URSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893 and the AL 	chapter 

 amendatory thereof and supplemental there- 
to, notice is hereby given that meetings of the 
Commissioners appointed under said Acts will be 
held at the office of the Commission, Room 138, 
No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough 
of Manhattan, New York City, on Mondays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at 2 
o'clock p. m., until further notice. 

Dated NEW Your CITY, March 3, z9.6. 
WILLIAM E. STILLINGS, 
CHARLES A. JACKSON, 
OSCAR S. BAILEY  

Commissioners. 
LAMONT litCLOUGKLIN, 

Clerk. 

BOARD MEETINGS. 
The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, every Friday, at iolo o'clock a. m. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
meet in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, at call of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of City Record meet in the Old 
Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, at call 
of the Mayor. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, 
Supervisor. Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

THE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CORNER THIRD 
AVENUE AND ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET, CROTONA PARK, NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of The Bronx at the above office.until 11 o'clock 
a. m., on 

THURSDAY, APRIL 12, 1906, 
No. z. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING CLEAN STEAM BOILER ASHES AND 
UNLOADING AND DELIVERING CLEAN 
STEAM BOILER ASHES. 

Unloading and delivering 3,000 cubic yards of 
clean steam boiler ashes. 

Furnishing and delivering 1,000 cubic yards 
of clean steam boiler ashes. 

All of the above to be delivered east of the 
Bronx river and hauled within a radius of 2% 
miles from the nearest dock, at such times and 
in such quantities as may be directed during the 
year 1906. 

The amount of security required will be Eight 
Hundred Dollars ($800). 

No. 2. FOR THE WIDENING OF THE 
BRIDGE OVER THE NEW YORK AND HAR-
LEM RAILROAD AT ONE HUNDRED AND 
SIXTY-FIRST STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows: 

Removal and disposal of old material. 
75o cubic yards of excavation. 
700 cubic yards of filling. 

Maintaining, removing, laying and con-
necting water pipes. 

775 cubic yards of broken range ashlar ma-
sonry. 

450 cubic feet of granite bridge seats, fenders 
and coping. 

32o cubic yards of concrete. 
225 linear feet of new curbstones. 
100 linear feet of old curbstones, rejointed, 

recut and reset. 
275 square yards of granolithic flagging. 
zoo square feet of old bluestone flagging, 

rejointed and relaid. 
500 square feet of old bridgestone, rejointed 

and relaid. 
335,000 pounds of iron and steel. 

425 square feet of woven wire fabric. 
450 square yards of sheet asphalt pavement. 

1,320 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
140 linear feet of ornamental pipe railing. 
100 linear feet of wooden picket fence, re- 

built. 
7o linear feet of wrought iron picket fence. 

receiving basin, rebuilt. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work will be loo consecutive working days. 
The amount of security required will be Twelve 

Thousand Dollars ($12,000). 
No. 3. FOR REPAVING WITH MACADAM 

PAVEMENT THE ROADWAY OF WEST-
CIIESTER AVENUE, FROM THE BRONX 
RIVER TO MAIN STREET, WESTCIIES-
TER. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 
88,700 square yards of macadam pavement. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work will be !so working days. 
The amount of security required will be 

Thirty Thousand Dollars. 
Nd: 4. FOR REPAVING WITH MACADAM 

PAVEMENT THE ROADWAY OF WEST-
CHESTER AVENUE, FROM SOUTHERN 
BOULEVARD TO THE BRONX RIVER. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows : 
16,8o0 square yards of macadam pavement. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work will be 6o working days. 
The amount of security required will be 

Six Thousand Dollars. 
No. 5. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 

SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAGGING THE 
SIDEWALKS, LAYING CROSSWALKS, 
BUILDING APPROACHES AND PLACING 
FENCES IN DEPOT SQUARE, SOUTH, 
FROM WEBSTER AVENUE TO DEPOT 
SQUARE, EAST, DEPOT SQUARE, EAST, 
FROM DEPOT SQUARE, SOUTH, TO 
DEPOT SQUARE, NORTH, AND DEPOT 
SQUARE, NORTH, FROM DEPOT SQUARE, 
EAST, TO WEBSTER AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 

so cubic yards of excavation of all kinds. 
3,90o cubic yards of filling. 
1,30o linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
5,450 square feet of new flagging, furnished 

and laid. 
225 square feet of new bridgestone for 

crosswalks, furnished and laid. 
roo linear feet of vitrified stoneware pipe, 

12 inches in diameter. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

wurk will be 6o working days. 
The amount of security required will be 

Two Thousand Dollars. 
No. 6. FOR PAVING WITH GRANITE 

BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF EAST 
ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVENTH 
STREET, FROM THIRD AVENUE TO 
RIDER AVENUE, AND SETTING CURB 
WHERE NECESSARY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 

75o square yards of new granite block 
pavement on a concrete foundation, 
laid with paving cement joints, and 
keeping the pavement in repair for 
one year from date of acceptance. 

135 cubic yards of concrete. 
57o linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work will be 20 consecutive working days. 
The amount of security required will be 

One Thousand Dollars. 
No. 7. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 

SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAGGING THE 
SIDEWALKS. LAYING CROSSWALKS, 
BUILDING APPROACHES AND PLACING 
FENCES IN COLLEGE AVENUE, FROM 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEV-
ENTH STREET TO EAST ONE HUNDRED 
AND SEVENTY-SECOND STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 
12,80o cubic yards of earth excavation. 
4,00o cubic yards of rock excavation. 

52,00o cubic yards of filling. 
5,950 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
23,000 square feet of new flagging, furnished 

and laid. 
2,100 square feet of new bridgestone for cross-

walks, furnished and laid. 
53o cubic yards of dry rubble masonry, in 

retaining walls, culverts and gutters. 
ioo linear feet of vitrified stoneware pipe, 12 

inches in diameter. 
1,000 feet (B. M.) of lumber, furnished and 

laid. 
A lump sum bid for all material sinking or set-

tling below the lines shown on the plan. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

contract will be 25o working days. 
•The amount of security required will be Fif-

teen Thousand Dollars. 
No. 8. FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWER AND 

APPURTEN ANCES IN BECK STREEF Eh-
TWEEN LONGWOOD AVENUE AND INTER-
VALE AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 

131 linear feet of pipe sewer, z5 inches. 
485 linear feet of pipe sewer, 12 inches. 
77 spurs for house connections, over and 

above the cost per linear foot of 
sewer. 

7 manholes, complete. 
2 receiving basins, complete. 
o cubic yards of concrete, in place, exclu-

sive of concrete in sewer sections, as 
shown on plan. 

too cubic yards of broken stone for founda-
tions in place. 

8,000 feet (B. M.) of timber for foundations, 
furnished and laid, and sheeting fur-
nished and left in place. 

to linear feet of 12-inch drain pipe, fur. 
nished and laid. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract will be 85 working days. 

The amount of security required will be Sev-
enteen Hundred Dollars. 

No. 9. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING ONE STEAM ROAD ROLLER. 

One double cylinder steam road roller, Buffalo 
Pitts or equal (size 15 gross tons), to be fur-
nished and delivered to the yard of the Bureau 
of Highways, One Hundred and Forty-third 
street and College avenue, within thirty days 
from date of execution of contract. 

The amount of security required will be Fif-
teen Hundred Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot, 
yard or other unit of measure or article, by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

Blank forms can be obtained upon application 
therefor, and the plans and specifications may 
he seen and other information obtained at said 
office. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 
President. 

m31,a12 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

BOROUGH. OF QUEENS. 

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS. 

WATER RATES FOR 1906-T907 WILL BE 
DUE AND PAYABLE MAY 1, 1906. 

F NOT PAID BEFORE AUGUST 1, 1906. 
a penalty of five per cent. is added, and if 

not paid before November I, 1906, an additional 
penalty of ten per cent. (a total of fifteen per 
cent.) will be added. 

Bills for water rates may be obtained on and 
after May i on personal application. 

For the convenience of taxpayers and to facil-
itate the business of the Department, it is re-
quested that application be made by mail for such 
bills at once. 

Address Charles C. Wissel, Deputy Commis-
sioner, Room No. i, Hackett Building, Long 
island City. 

Bills will be issued on Ward, Volume, Block 
and Lot numbers only. Bilis will not be issued 
n street numbers. 
Applications for bills, or payments by mail, 

should be accompanied by addressed, stamped 
envelope for return, to secure prompt attention. 

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 
Commissioner. 

a7,inx 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, ROOM 1536, Nos. 13.  TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 1906, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER.  
ING DOUBLE NOZZLE STANDARD NEW 
YORK HYDRANTS, LEAD-LINED IRON 
1'IPE, UNIONS, ELBOWS AND COUPLINGS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is two hundred (200) calendar days. 

The amount of security will be Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,000). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING ANTHRACITE A N D BITUMINOUS 
COAL, COKE AND CORD WOOD. 

The time allowed for completing the delivery 
of the supplies and the performance of the con-
tract will be until December 31, igo6. 

The amount of security required will be fifty 
per centum (5o%) of the amount of the bid or 
estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
hydrant, per linear foot, per ton or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and a contract 
awarded at a lump sum for No. I and by items 
on No. 2. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
2I Park row. 

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated MARCH 30, 1906. 

ttrSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos. 'I.  so 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
Yogic 

S",  EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock o. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 1900, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND 
LAYING WATER MAINS IN JEROME AND 
DAVIDSON AVENUES AND IN ONE HUN-
DRED AND NINETIETH (ST. JAMES) 
STREET. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be three hundred and fifty (35o) working 
days. 

The amount of security will be One Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($15o,o00). 

FOR FURNISHING. DELIVERING AND 
LAYING WATER MAINS IN CROTONA; 
PROSPECT AND JACKSON AVENUES; IN 
ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-THIRD 
STREET, AND IN CROTONA PARK, SOUTH. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be one hundred and fifty (150) working 
days. 

The amount of security will be Thirty Thou-
sand Dollars ($10.000). 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND 
LAYING 48-INCH WATER MAINS ON 
SEVENTH AVENUE, BETWEEN ONE HUN-
DRED AND FIFTEENTH AND ONE HUN-
DRED AND FIFTY-THIRD STREETS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be one hundred and eighty (180) working 
days. 

The amount of security will be Seventy-five 
Thousand Dollars ($75,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, per tapping cock, per ton, per linear foot. 
per hydrant or other unit of measure, by which 
the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and each contract 
awarded at a lump sum for all the articles, ma-
terials or supplies specified and contained in th, 
annexed specifications and schedule. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time 
to time and in such quantities as may be directed 
by the Engineer. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Suoolv. Gas and Elev. 
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan. Nos. 13 to 
21 Park row. 

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated MARCH 3o, 1906. 
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DEPARTMENT OP WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, ROOM 1536, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, l'HE CITY OF NEW 
YORE. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 1906, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND 
ERECTING A TEMPORARY BOILER PLANT, 
WITH ITS CONNECTIONS, AT THE RIDGE-
WOOD SOUTH SIDE PUMPING STATION. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
entire work wilt be 6o calendar days. 

The security required will be Three Thousand 
Dollars ($3,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, by 
which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump sum for all the articles, ma-
terials or supplies specified and contained in the 
annexed specifications and schedule. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 21 
Park row, and at Room 25, Municipal Building. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated MARCH 26, 1906. 
m27,a1I 
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DEPARTMENT OP WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 1906, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
LUBRICATING AND ILLUMINATING OILS 
AND LUBRICATING GREASE, AS FOL-
LOWS: 
(a) Cylinder oil 	  7,300 gallons 
(b) Marine oil 	  6,55o gallons 
(c) Kerosene oil 	  2,300 gallons 
(d Lubricating grease 	 6,500 pounds 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is until December 31, 1906. 

The amount of security will be One Thousand 
Dollars ($i,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, per gallon or other unit of measure, by 
which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump sum for all the articles, ma-
terials or supplies specified and contained in the 
annexed specifications and schedule. 

Delivery will be required to be made from 
time to time and in such quantities as may be 
directed by the Engineer. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
zz Park row. 

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated MARCH 26, 1906. 
me7,ait 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH OF THE CITY OF NEW 

YORK, SOUTHWEST CORNER OF FIFTY-FIFTH STREET 
AND SIXTH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Health of the 

Department of Health until io o'clock a. ca., on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 17, 1908, 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

FURNISHING AND ERECTING ALL THE 
MATERIALS NECESSARY OR REQUIRED 
TO COMPLETE AN INCINERATORUILD-
ING, TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK IN-
CIDENTAL THERETO, ADJOINING THE 
PRESENT BOILER HOUSE AT THE KING-
STON AVENUE HOSPITAL, KINGSTON 
AVENUE AND FENIMORE STREET, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 75 con-
secutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Chief Clerk of the Depart 
ment of Health, southwest corner of Fifty-fifth 
street and Sixth avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 

THOMAS DARLINGTON, M. D., 
President; 

ALVAH H. DOTY, M. D., 
THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 

Board of Health. 
Dated APRIL 3, 1906. 

a3,17 
teSee G 	1 Instructions to Bid- 

ders on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, APRIL 19, 1906, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. 1. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
LUMBER FOR THE AMERICAN MUSEUM 
OF NATURAL HISTORY. 

The time stipulated for the completion of the 
above contract is within thirty working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars. 

No. 2. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
OLD, WELL-ROTTED HORSE MANURE. 

The time stipulated for the completion of the 
above contract is as required before December 
31, 1906. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 3. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
BLUE LIMESTONE SCREENINGS FOR THE 
HARLEM RIVER DRIVEWAY. 

The time stipulated for the completion of the 
above contract is as required within 6o days. 

The amount of security required is Seven 
Hundred Dollars. 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contracts 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 

the Department of Parks, Arsenal, Central Park, 
Manhattan. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

GEORGE M. WALGROVE, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated APRIL 6, 1906. 

5909 
t.B"See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the a City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARES, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK- 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

THURSDAY, APRIL 12, 1900, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING GRASS SEED IN PROSPECT PARK, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time stipulated for the completion of the 
above contract is within thirty working days. 

The amount of security required is One 'Thou-
sand Dollars. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING GRASS SOD IN PARKS AND ON PARK-
WAYS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS. 

The time stipulated for the completion of the 
above contract is within sixty working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

GEORGE M. WALGRVE, 
MICHAEL J. KENNE

O
DY, 

Commissioners of' Parks. 
Dated MARCH 3o, 1906. 

m31,a12 
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DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

MAIN OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING, ROOM 1421, NOS. 13 TO 21 PARK ROW, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
You. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

C caning at the above office until 12 o'clock 
M. On 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 18, 1906, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx 

and Brooklyn. 
CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING AND DE-

LIVER:NG MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE. 
SPONGES, HARNESSMAKERS' SUPPLIES, 
CASTINGS FUR VARIOUS MAKES OF 
SWEEPING MACHINES, SHEET STEEL, 
ETC. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before July I, i906. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or ached- 

ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, per hundred pounds, ton, dozen, gallon, 
yard or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will be tested. The extensions must be mad!: 
and footed up, as the bids will be read from the 
total for each class and awards made to the 
lowesi bidder on each class. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Street Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 
13 to 21 Park row. 

JOHN McG. WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated Aram 5, 1906. 
a7,18 
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ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

1-  ERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap-
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until a o'clock p. m. on 
FRIDAY, APRIL 20, 1906, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT 'NO. 988. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING SAWED NEW OREGON 
PINE, CLASS I.; SAWED NEW ELLO 
PINE, CLASS II.; SAWED NEW OAK LUM-
BER, CLASS III., AND NEW OAK PILES, 
CLASS IV. 

The time far the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies, and the performance of the 
contract, is as follows: 

Class 1. Ninety (9o) calendar days. 
Class 2. One hundred and twenty (12o) cal-

endar days. 
Class 3. Sixty (6o) calendar days. ' 
Class 4. 'Ninety (9o) calendar days. 
The amount of security will be: 
Class 1. Twenty-four Thousand Six Hundred 

and Forty Dollars ($24,640). 
Class 2. Fourteen Hundred Dollars ($1,400). 
Class 3. Four Hundred Dollars ($400). 
Class 4. Two Thousand Six Hundred Dollars 

($2,600). 
The bidder will state a price for each class, 

by which price the bids will be tested and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each class. 

Delivery will be required to be made from 
time to time and in such quantities and places 
as may be directed by the Commissioner. 

Blank forms and further information may he 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the said Department. 

J. A. BENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated APRIL 5, 1906. 
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DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

toe above office until 2 o'clock p. m., on 
TUESDAY, APRIL 17, 1906, 
	is of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT No. 987. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR BUILDING A 
DEPARTMENT STOREHOUSE AND 
OFFICES BETWEEN WEST FIFTY-SIXTH 
AND WEST FIFTY-SEVENTH STREETS, 
NORTH RIVER. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of zao calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Twenty-
six Thousand Dollars ($26,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Work will be required to be done at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the said Department. 

J. A. BENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated APRIL 3, 1906. 
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DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 17, 1006, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT No. 992. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REPAIRS TO 
THE MUNICIPAL FERRY BOATS "ROBERT 
GARRETT" AND "CASTLETON." 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of ninety (9o) calendar 

dai'sfie amount of security required is Thirty-six 
Thousand Dollars. 

The bidder will state a price for each class 
and a total price for both classes. 

The bids will be read from the total for both 
classes, and award made to the lowest bidder 
at a lump or aggregate sum for both classes. 

Work will be required to be done at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the said Department. 

J. A. BENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated Aram. 3, 1906. 
55, 1 7 
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DEPARTMENT OF DOGES AND FERRIES, PIER "A,"  
NORTH RIVER, NEW YORK, March 31, 1904. 

-11 HE COMMISSIONER HAS FIXED THE 
amounts of bonds required on contracts 

awarded by this Department, as follows: 
On all contracts for supplies, 40 per cent. of 

the estimated cost; 
On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-

plies, where the estimated cost is not over 
$200,000, 40 per cent. of the estimated cost; 

On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-
plies, where the estimated cost is over $200,000 
but not over $1,000,000, 25 per cent. of the esti-
mated cost; 

On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-
plies, where the estimated cost is over $i,000,000, 
3o per cent. of the estimated cost. 

JOSEPH W. SAVAGE, 
Secretary. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE ArD APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

KT  OTICE  IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

.` 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

of /The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to change the 
map or plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out West Two Hundred and Eighteenth 
street, between 'isham street and the United 
States bulkhead line, Harlem river, Borough of 
Manhattan, and that a meeting of said Board 
will be held in the Old Council Chamber, City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on April 20, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at 
which such proposed change will be considered by 
said Board; all of which is more particularly,  set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by the Board on March 23, 1906, notice 
of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New 
York by laying out West Two Hundred and 
Eighteenth street, between Isham street and the 
United States bulkhead line, Harlem river  in 
the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the southerly line of 
West Two Hundred and Eighteenth street dis-
tant 428.92 feet from the westerly line of Sea-
man avenue; thence westerly and in continuation 
of said southerly line, distance 92.80 feet to the 
United States bulkhead line of the Harlem river 
improvement, dated February 15, 19o2; thence 

i northerly and easterly and in  a curved line, 
radius 1,302.50 feet, distance 101.55 feet; thence 
easterly and parallel to first course above men-
tioned, distance 54.89 feet; thence southerly and 
deflecting to the right 107 degrees and 5 minutes, 
distance 83.69 feet to the southerly line of West 
Two Hundred and Eighteenth street, the point 
or place of beginning. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the Roth day of April, 
1906, at 10.30 o'clock a. la. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the aoth day of April, 1906. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary, 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 805. 
Telephone 3454 Franklin. 

57,17 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
I

N 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

file City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to change the 
map or plan of The City of New York so as to 
widen Riverside drive, on its easterly side, be-
tween West One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street 
and West One Hundred and Forty-second street, 
Borough of Manhattan, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the old Council Cham-
ber, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on April zo, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock 
a. m., at which such proposed change will be 
considered by said Board; all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions adopted by the Board on 
March 23, 1906, notice of the adoption of which 
is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment of The City of New York, in 
pursuance of the provisions of section 442 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended, 
deeming it for the public interest so to do,pro-
poses to change the map or plan of The City 
of New York by widening Riverside drive, on 
its easterly side, between West One Hundred 
and Thirty-ninth and West One Hundred and 
Forty-second streets in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, City of New York, more particularly shown 
on a diagram submitted by the President of the 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the zoth , day of April, 
1906, at i0.30 o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the loth day of April, 1906. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary, 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 8o5. 
Telephone 3454 Franklin. 

a7,17 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so. to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to change 
the grade of Eighty-third street, between Second 
and Third avenues, Borough of Brooklyn, and 
that a meeting of said Board will be held in the 
Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, on April 20, 1906, 
at 10.3o o'clock a. m., at which such proposed 
change will be considered by said Board; all of 
which is more particularly set forth and de-
scribed in the following resolutions adopted by 
the Board on March 23, 1906, notice of the 
adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board. of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New 
York, by changing the grade of Eighty-third 
street, between Second and Third avenues, in 
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the Borough- of Brooklyn, City of New York, more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of Eighty-third 
street and Second avenue, the elevation to be 
53.85 feet as heretofore; 

Thence easterly along Eighty-third street to a 
point distant 265 feet from the easterly building 
line of Second avenue, the elevation to be 73.65 
feet; 

Thence easterly 6o feet, the elevation to be 
77.33 feet; 

Thence easterly 6o feet, the elevation to be 
79.99 feet; 

Thence easterly 6o feet, the elevation to be 
8i.6i feet; 

Thence easterly 6o feet, the elevation to be 
82.20 feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Third 
avenue, the elevation to be 83.67 feet, to meet 
the present legal and existing grade of Third 
avenue. 

Note—All elevations refer to mean ugh water 
datum, as established by the Bureau of Highways, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 20th day of April, 
1906, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the CITY RECORD and the corporation news- 

lapers for ten days continuously, Sundays and 
egal holidays excepted, prior to the loth day 

of April, 1906. 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 8o5. 

Telephone 3454  Franklin. 
a7,17 

rq OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

1%: City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map 
or plan of The City of New York so as to change 
the grades of Fifty-second and Fifty-third streets, 
between Eleventh and New Utrecht avenues, and 
of Twelfth avenue, between Fifty-first and Fifty-
fourth streets, Borough of Brooklyn, and that 
a meeting of said Board will be held in the old 
Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, on April 20, 1906, at 
10.3o o'clock a. m., at which such proposed 
change will be considered by said Board; all of 
which is more particularly set forth and de-
scribed in the following resolutions adopted by 
the Board on March 23, 1906, notice of the 
adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment of The City of New York, in 
pursuance of the provisions of section 442 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended, 
deeming it for the public interest so to do, 
proposes to change the map or plan of The City 
of New York by changing the grades of Fifty-
second and Fifty-third streets, between Eleventh 
and New Utrecht avenues, and of Twelfth ave-
nue, between Fifty-first and Fifty-fourth streets, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
more particularly described as follows: 

1.  
Beginning at the intersection of Fifty-second 

street and Eleventh avenue, the elevation to be 
80.00 feet, as heretofore; 

Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Twelfth avenue, the elevation to be 61.50 feet 

Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
New Utrecht avenue, the elevation to be 59.5o 
feet, as heretofore. 

2.  
Beginning at the intersection of Fifty-third 

street and Eleventh avenue, the elevation to be 
82.50 feet, as heretofore; 

Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Twelfth avenue, the elevation to be 63.00 feet; 

Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
New Utrecht avenue, the elevation to be 57.50 
feet, as heretofore. 

Beginning at the intersection of Twelfth avenue 
and Fifty-first street, the elevation to be 63.0o 
feet, as heretofore; 

Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
'Fifty-second street, the elevation to be 61.50 
feet; 

Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Fifty-third street, the elevation to be 63.0o feet; 

Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Fifty-fourth street, the elevation to be 58.5o 
feet, as heretofore. 

Note—All elevations refer to mean high-water 
datum as established by the Bureau of Highways, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the loth day of April, 1906, 
at io.3o o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD and the corporation 
newspapers for ten days continuously, Sundays 
and legal holiday excepted, prior to the 2otb 
day of April, 1906. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary, 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 8o5. 
Telephone 3454  Franklin. 

a7,17 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

ofhe City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to change the 
map or plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out and establish grades for Westchester ave-
nue, between Main street and Eastern Boulevard, 
Borough of The Bronx, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the Old Council Cham-
ber, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on April 20, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock 
a. m., at which such proposed change will be 
considered by said Board; all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions adopted by the Board on 
March 23, i906, notice of the adoption of which 
is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deem-
ing it for the public interest so to do, proposes 
to change the map or plan of The City of New 
York by laying out and establishing grades for 
Westchester avenue, between Main street and 
Eastern Boulevard, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, more particularly shown on a 
map or plan submitted by the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx, and dated November 15, 
1905. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the loth day of April, 
1906, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sona affected thereby that the proposed change 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to  

be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the loth day of April, 1906. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary, 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 805. 
Telephone 3454 Franklin. 

£7,17 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to change 
the grade of Second street, between St. John s 
avenue and Maryland avenue, Fourth Ward, Bor-
ough of Richmond, and that a meeting of said 
Board will be held in the Old Council Chamber, 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on April 20, i906, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., 
at which such proposed change will be considered 
by said Board; all of which is more particularly 
set forth and described in the following resolu-
tions adopted by the Board on March 23, i906, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.•. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment of The City of New York, in 
pursuance of the provisions of section 442 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended, deem-
ing it for the public interest so to do, proposes 
to change the map or plan of The City of New 
York, by changing the grade of Second street, 
between St. John's avenue and Maryland avenue, 
Fourth Ward, in the Borough of Richmond, City 
of New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 

The grade of Second street, at its intersection 
with St. John's avenue, to be 26.5 feet, as 
heretofore. 

The grade at the intersection of Second street 
with Maryland avenue to be 29.9 feet. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the zoth day of April, 
i906, at 10.3o o'clock a. in. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the loth day of Ail, 1906. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

No. 277 Broadway, Room  805. 
Telephone 3454  Franklin. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTION- 
MENT. 

.p UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that at a meeting of the Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment held March 2, 1906, the 
following petition was received: 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Ap-

portionment of The City of New York: 
The petition of the Manhattan Refrigerating 

Company respectfully shows: 
1. The said Manhattan Refrigerating Com-

pany is a corporation duly organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of New York, having 
its- principal place of business at the northeast 
corner of West and Horatio streets, in The 
City of New York, and has built and is oper-
ating a large plant at that point for artificial 
refrigeration, conducting a cold storage ware-
house and also a pipe line for the supply of 
customers in the market and others whose places 
of business front on the streets and avenues 
in the immediate vicinity. That it has for 
the period of about seven years maintained and 
operated in certain streets in The City of New 
York mains and pipes for the supply of mechan-
ical refrigeration, and has supplied all acceptable 
customers along the said lines at reasonable 
rates. 

2. The said Manhattan Refrigerating Company, 
by assignment, duly made to it by the Green-
wich Refrigerating Company, is the sole owner 
of a certain franchise granted by the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, approved by the Mayor April 8, 1890, 
and respectfully petitions your Honorable Board 
to grant a license to lay a conduit not more than 
twelve inches in diameter, to contain refriger-
ating pipes, extending from the intersection of 
Fourteenth street and Tenth avenue to Hudson 
street; thence southerly along Hudson street to 
Gansevoort street, and thence westerly along 
Gansevoort street to West street, the said pipes 
to be laid under the surface of the streets, and 
branches in the intersecting streets west of Hud-
son street. 

That said pipes are to be used to convey 
brine, ammonia or other refrigerating medium to 
connect with other pipes of the Manhattan Re-
frigerating Company at the terminalpoints. This 
company has a line of pipes used for said pur-
pose extending along West street and Tenth 
avenue, from Horatio street to Fourteenth, street, 
for the purpose of supplying to such customers 
as may desire the same refrigeration for prop-
erly insulated compartments for the preservation 
of meats and other perishable goods. 

4. That the said district through which it is 
proposed to lay the said pipes is largely devoted 
to the meat and produce trade, and for the 
proper carrying on of which it is necessary to 
have refrigeration, and that this company has 
been requested by persons engaged in said busi-
ness along said route to extend its lines and to 
supply such persons with refrigeration. 

5. That should said permit be granted, your 
petitioners will supply to all persons providing 
proper compartments or boxes and requiring the 
same, refrigeration at reasonable prices, and will 
save the City harmless from any loss or damage 
to any sewer, gas or water pipe, or from any 
cause that may arise from the exercise of the 
privilege so obtained by it, and will furnish such 
indemnity or security as the City may require 
to insure the faithful compliance with the con-
ditions that it may see fit to impose upon your 
petitioners conditioned to the license applied for. 

6. This company desires that the said fran-
chise may continue for the period of ten years 
from the date of granting the same, and the 
company offers to pay to the City as a reasonable 
compensation or tax therefor annually a sum 
equal to 2.14 per cent. on the gross amount of 
receipts derived from the customers supplied by 
pipes to be laid under the proposed franchise, 
and also from any and all customers on its 
present lines, except the standholders of the new 
market, on which last named business this com-
pany is already paying apercentage of its gross 
receipts. The company further offers that the 
percentage of its gross receipts to be paid for 
said franchise after the period of five years shall 
be increased to 5 per cent. during the remainder 
of the term. 

7. This company further petitions that it may 
have the right or option at the expiration of the 
said term of ten years to a further term of 
ten years upon paying a like tax of 5 per cent. 
upon the gross receipts from all its lines, as above 
specified, excepting the standholders in the new 
market. 

8. That said proposed pipe line will not inter-
fere with any fixtures or appurtenances forming  

part of the water mains, sewers, conduits, sub-
ways or sub-pavement fixtures of any kind, or 
of any sub-structures existing by virtue of any 
franchise heretofore granted, all of which appears 
from the map herewith submitted. The com-
pany will do all work under the said franchise 
under the directions of the proper officers and 
departments of the City Government and will 
comply with all requirements thereof. 

Therefore your petitioner prays that such 
license and franchise be granted as aforesaid. 

Dated New York, March z, 1906. 
MANHATTAN REFRIGERATING COMPANY, 

T. A. Adams, President. 
City and County of New York, ss.: 

Thomas A. Adams, being duly sworn, says: 
He is the president of the Manhattan Refriger-
ating Company, the petitioner named in the fore-
going petition; that he has read the foregoing 
petition and that the same is true; that the 
reason this verification is made by deponent is 
that the petitioner is a domestic corporation or-
ganized and existing under the laws of the 
State of New York, and that he is the presi. 
dent thereof, as aforesaid, and has been duly 
authorized by the board of directors of said 
corporation to present and verify the foregoing 
petition. 

T. A. ADAMS. 
Sworn to before me this 5th day of March, 

1906. 
STEPHEN BARKER, Notary Public, New York 

County. 
(When this petition was presented it was not 

verified, and was subsequently verified.) 
At a meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment held March 30, 1906, the fol-
lowing resolutions were adopted: 

Whereas, The foregoing petition from the Man-
hattan Refrigerating Company, dated March z, 
1906, was presented to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment at a meeting held March 2, 
1906. 

Resolved, That, in pursuance of law, this Board 
sets Friday, the Roth day of April, 1906, at 
10.3o o'clock in the forenoon, and Room 16 in 
the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, as the 
time and place when and where such petition 
shall be first considered, and a public hearing 
be had thereon, at which citizens shall be entitled 
to appear and be heard; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Secretary is directed to 
cause such petition and these resolutions to be 
published for at least two (2) days in two daily 
newspapers in The City of New York, to be 
designated by the Mayor, and for at least ten 
(1o) days in the CITY RECORD immediately prior 
to such date of public hearing. The expense of 
such publication to be borne by the petitioner. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

NEW YORK, March 3o, z906. 
a7,2o 

SUPREME COURT.—FIRST DEPART. 
MENT. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of 
EAST TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH 
STREET (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Jerome avenue to Woodlawn 
road, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and unproved and unim-
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding. or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby and having objections thereto, do pre-
sent their said objections in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on or before the zoth 
day of April, 1906, and that we, the said Com-
missioners, will hear parties so objecting, and 
for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 23d day of April, 1906, at 
II o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in said City, there to remain until the 3oth 
day of April, 1906. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
wseterly prolongation of the northerly line of 
Two Hundred and Twelfth street with a line 
parallel to and distant too feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Jerome avenue; running 
thence northerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with the westerly prolongation of 
the northerly line of the block bounded by 
Jerome avenue, Woodlawn road and East Two 
Hundred and Thirteenth street; thence easterly 
along said prolongation and northerly line of 
said block and its prolongation eastwardly to 
its intersection with the line parallel to and dis-
tant 100 feet easterly of the easterly line of 
Woodlawn road; thence southerly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with the east-
erly prolongation of the northerly line of East 
Two Hundred and Twelfth street; thence north-
erly along said prolongation and northerly line 
of Two Hundred and Twelfth street and its 
prolongation westerly to the point or place of 
beginning; excepting from said area all streets, 
avenues and roads, or portions thereof, here-
tofore legally opened as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, First Department, 
at a Special Term thereof, Part III., to be 
held in the County Court House in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on the 26th day of June, 1906, at the opening 
of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
March 19, 1906. 

MAX BENDIT, 
Chairman. 

GEO. BURCHILL, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. DUNN 
clerk. 

m31,az8  

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the opening and extending of EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND FIFTIETH STREET (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Brook avenue to St. Ann's avenue, in 
the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter. hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
fn this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby and having objections thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to 
us, at our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West 'Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, on or before the 19th day of April, 
1906, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
zoth day of April, 1906, at io.3o o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings in the Law Department of The 
City of New York. Nos. 90 and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said city, 
there to remain until the 30th day of April, 1906. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows. viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of the southerly line of Westchester avenue and 
a line parallel to and distant one hundred (zoo) 
feet west of  the westerly line of Brook avenue; 
thence running easterly along the southerly line 
of Westchester avenue. to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (zoo) 
feet east of the easterly line of St. Ann's ave-
nue; thence southerly along said parallel line to 
its intersection with the northerly line of East 
One Hundred and Forty-ninth street; thence 
westerly along said line to its intersection with 
a line parallel to and distant one hundred (zoo) 
feet west of the westerly line of Brook avenue; 
thence northerly along said parallel line to the 
point or place of beginning, excepting from said 
area all streets, avenues and roads or portions 
thereof heretofore legally opened, as such area 
is shown upon our benefit maps deposited as 
aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New Yorkirst Department, at 
a Special Term thereof, fart III., to be held 
in the County Court House, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
zist day of June, 1906, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Nsw YORK, 
March 27, 1906. 

ALBERT ELTERICH, 
JOHN ROONEY, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
M30,a17 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of AUSTIN PLACE (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from St. Joseph's street to intersection of 
East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, in 
the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice 
to all persons interested in this proceeding, and 
to the owner or owners, occupant or occupants 
of all houses and lots and improved and unim-
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby and having objections thereto, do pre-
sent their said objections in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on or before the 19th day 
of April, 1906, and that we the said Commis-
sioners will hear parties so objecting, and for 
that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
office on the zoth day of April, 1906, at 
o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in said City, there to remain until the 30th 
day of April, 1906. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of the easterly side of the Southern Boulevard 
with the middle line of the block between St. 
Joseph's street and Crane street; running thence 
easterly along the said middle line of the block 
between St. Joseph's street and Crane street and 
its prolongation eastwardly to the easterly side of 
Timpson place; thence northerly and northeasterly 
along the easterly and southeasterly sides of Timp-
son place to its intersection with the northwesterly 
side of Whitlock avenue; thence southwesterly 
along the said northwesterly site of Whitlock 
avenue to itsjunction with the easterly side of 
the Southern Boulevard; thence northerly along 
the easterly side of the Southern Boulevard to the 
point or place of beginning; excepting from said 
area all streets, avenues and roads or portions 
thereof heretofore legally opened as such area is 
shown upon our benefit maps deposited as afore-
said. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in The City of New York, on the arst day of 

a7,17 
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June, 1906, at the opening of the Court on 
that day. 

Dated BOROUGH os MANHATTAN, New YORK, 
March 23, 1906. 

JOHN P. DUNN. 
Clerk. 	 m3o,a17 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Com-
missioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of the wharfage 
rights, terms, easements; emoluments and priv-
ileges appurtenant to PIER, OLD NO. sex, 
EAST RIVER, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, not now owned by The City 

i of New York, and all right, title and interest in 
and to said pier or any portion thereof not now 
owned by The City of New York, and all wharf-
age rights, terms, easements, emoluments and 
privileges appurtenant to the easterly one-half 
part pf all that certain bulkhead, dock or wharf 
property on or near the southerly side of South 
street, in said borough and city, between the 
easterly side of Pier, old No. to, and the west-
erly side of Pier, old No. xi, East river, not 
now owned by The City of New York, for the 
improvement of the water front of The City of 
New York on the East river,pursuant to the 
plan heretofore adopted by the Board of Docks 
and approved by the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands, pier or wharf property, and all persons in-
terested therein, or in any rights, privileges or 
interests pertaining thereto, affected thereby, and 
to all others whom It may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding or in any or the uplands, lands, 
lands under water, premises, buildings, tenements, 
hereditaments, pier and wharf property affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to 
us, at our office, Room No. 401, No. 258 Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on or before the 17th day of April, 
1906, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
23d day of April, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock in the 
forenoon of that day. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our Damage Maps. 
and also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and 
other documents used by us in making our re-
port, have been deposited in the Bureau of Street 
Openings, in the Law Department of The City of 
New York, at the office of said Bureau, Nos. 90 
and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in said city, there to remain until the 
28th day of April, 1906. 

Third-That our report herein will be pre-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, First Department, at a Special Term there-
of, Part III., to be held in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the 8th day of May, zgo6, 
at the opening of the Court on that day, and that 
then and there, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard thereon, a motion will be made that 
the said report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK 
CITY, March 27, 1906. 

FREDERICK ST. JOHN, 
Chairman; 

CHARLES D. O'CONNELL, 
JOHN C. FITZGERALD, 

Commissioners. 
Josent M. SCHENCX, 

Clerk. 	 m28,a13 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of 
CANAL STREET, WEST (although not yet 
named by proper authority), between East One 
Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and East One 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, in the Twen-
ty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby and having objections thereto, do pre-
sent their said objections, in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on or before the aoth 
day of April, z906, and that we the said Com-
missioners will hear parties so objecting, and 
for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 23d day of April, 1906, at 
2 o'clock p. M. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau 
of Street Openings in the Law Department of 
The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
city, there to remain until the aoth day of April, 
1906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
United States pier and bulkhead line of the 
Harlem river and the easterly line of Park ave-
nue; running thence northerly along the easterly 
line of Park avenue to the southerly line of 
East One Hundred and Forty-fourth street; 
thence easterly along the southerly line of East 
One Hundred and Forty-fourth street to the 
intersection with the line parallel to and ioo 
feet east of the easterly line of Rider avenue; 
thence southerly along said parallel line and 
its southerly prolongation to its intersection with 
the United States pier and bulkhead line of 
the Harlem river,- thence westerly along said 
pier and bulkhead line to the point or place 
of beginning; excepting from said area all 
streets, avenues, roads or portions thereof hereto-
fore legally opened as such area is shown upon 
our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of  

the State of New York, First Department, at 
a Special Term thereof, Part III., to be held 
in the County Court House in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
26th day of June, 19026, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, New YORK, 
March i6, i906. 

WILLIAM F. BURROUGH, 
PIERRE G. CARROLL, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
m31,a18 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the widening of EAST TWO 
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THIRD STREET 
(although not yet named by proper author. 
ity), between Webster avenue and the Bronx 
river, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York. 

issT  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, First Department, at 
a Special Term thereof, Part I., to be held at 
the County Court House in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
17th day of April, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock in 
forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, and that the 
said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
been deposited in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of New York, there to remain for 
and during the space of ten days, as required 
by the provisions of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Laws of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
April 3, i906. 

WILLIAM W. NILES, 
CHARLES LUTZ, 
W. ENDEMANN, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
53,13 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises on 
the SOUTHERLY SIDE OF FORTY-EIGHTH 
STREET, between Eighth and Ninth avenues, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, duly selected as a site for school 
purposes, according to law. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
the report of Edmund J. Tinsdale Charles 

P. Dillon and Ferdinand Levy, Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal, duly appointed in the 
above-entitled proceeding, which report bears date 
the 19th day of March, i906, was filed in the 
office of the Board of Education of The City 
of New York on the 2d day of April, 1906, and a 
duplicate of said report was filed in the office 
of the Clerk of the County of New York on the 
same day. 

Notice is further given that the said report 
will be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, in the First 
Judicial District, at Special Term, Part III. there. 
of, to be held at the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on the '6th day of April, 1906, at the opening 
of the Court on that day, and that then and 
there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, a motion will be made that the said 
report be confirmed. 

Dated NEw Yoa
JOHN J. 

Apri 2, z906. 
. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Borough of Manhattan, 

City of New York. 
a3.13 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
• 

In the matter of the application of the 
Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The 
City of New York, relative to acquiring 
title, wherever the same has not been here-
tofore acquired, to the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments required for the purpose of 
opening GRANT AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from East One 
Hundred and Sixty-first street to East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street, as the same 
has been heretofore laid out and designated as 
a first-class street or road in the Twenty-third 
Ward of The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costa, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part I., to be held at the County Court House, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on the 17th day of April, 1906, at 
10.3o o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; and 
that the said bill of costs, charges and expenses 
has been deposited in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of New York, there to remain for 
and during the space of ten days, as required by 
the provisions of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws of 19o1. 

Dated BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
April 3, 1906. 

JOHN P. DUNN, 
Clerk.- 

a3,x3 

SUPREME COURT. - SECOND DE-
PARTMENT. 

SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Com-
missioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to, and possession of, certain lands, 
premises, rights and property necessary to be 
taken for the improvement of the water front 
of The City of New York for ferry purposes 
between the southerly line of Thirty-eighth 
street prolonged, the southerly line of Thirty-
ninth street prolonged, the westerly line of 
Second avenue and the pierhead line established 
by the Secretary of War in 189o, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
case made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to a Spe-
cial Term of the Supreme Court, State of New 
York, in and for the Second Judicial Department, 
to be held for the hearing of motions at the 
Kings County Court House, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of 'New York, on the 
23d day of April, x906, at the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above-entitled matter. The nature 
and extent of the improvement hereby intended 
is the acquisition of title in fee in the name of 
and for the benefit of The City of New York to 
certain lands, premises, rights and property for 
the improvement of the water front of The City 
of New York for ferry purposes between the 
southerly line of Thirty-eighth street prolonged, 
the southerly line of Thirty-ninth street pro-
longed, the westerly line of Second avenue and 
the pierhead line established by the Secretary of 
War in 1890 in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, and which said lands, 
premises, rights and property are bounded and 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the southerly line of 
Thirty-ninth street, where it intersects the west-
erly line of Second avenue, and running thence 
westerly and along the westerly prolongation of 
the southerly line of Thirty-ninth street  2,495.6  
feet to the pierhead line established by the Secre-
tary of War in 1890; thence northerly and along 
said pierhead line 264 feet to the westerly pro-
longation of the southerly line of Thirty-eighth 
street; thence easterly and along said prolonga-
tion of the southerly line of Thirty-eighth street 
2,452 feet to the westerly line of Second avenue,• 
thence southerly and along said westerly line of 
Second avenue 260.353 feet to the point or place 
of beginning. 

Dated NEW YORK, April TO, z906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

811,21 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York to acquire certain real estate upon 
Pine's Stream and East Meadow Stream, in 
the Town of Hempstead, in the County of 
Nassau, for purposes of water supply. 

rsj OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made to the Supreme 

Court of the State of New York, at a Special 
Term thereof, for the hearing of motions, to be 
held in and for the County of Kings, at the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on the 26th day 
of April, 1906, at the opening of the Court on 
that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard, for the appointment of Commissioners 
of Appraisal to ascertain and appraise the com-
pensation which ought justly to be made by The 
City of New York to the owners or persona 
interested in the real estate in the Town of 
Hempstead, County of Nassau, sought to be ac-
quired herein for the purpose of maintaining, 
preserving and increasing the supply of pure and 
wholesome water for the use of The City of 
New York, and affected by this proceeding. 

The boundaries of the real estate to be ac-
quired or affected are as follows: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
east line of East Rockaway and Hempstead road 
at Rockville Centre and the south line of Lake-
view avenue; running thence along said line of 
Lakeview avenue north 86 degrees I minute 
east 267.58 feet; running thence south 9 degrees 
42  minutes 3o seconds east 262.15 feet; running 
thence north 82 degrees 44 minutes east 47.77 
feet; running thence south 3 degrees 24 min-
utes west 531.3 feet to the thread of Pine's 
stream; running thence along said thread south 
so degrees 18 minutes east 29.5 feet; running 
thence still along said thread south 9 degrees 13 
minutes east i47.6 feet; running thence still 
along said thread south 36 degrees 13 minutes 
east 49.8 feet; running thence still along said 
thread south 3 degrees 59 minutes east 41.9 feet; 
running thence north 86 degrees 16 minutes west 
63.9 feet; running thence north 88 degrees 44 
minutes west 112.65 feet; running thence south 
77 degrees 34 minutes west 55.6 feet; running 
thence north 85 degrees 6 minutes west 91.6 feet 
to said line of said East Rockaway and Hemp-
stead road; running thence along said line north 
9 degrees 36 minutes west 195.5 feet; running 
thence still along said line north 8 degrees 53 
minutes west 79.5 feet; running thence still 
along said line north 6 degrees 40 minutes west 
52.6 feet; running thence still along said line 
north 4 degrees 58 minutes west 71.7 feet; run-
ning thence still along said line north 5 degrees 
21 minutes west 335 feet; running thence still 
along said line north 53 minutes west 207.96 
feet, and running thence still along said line 
north 6 degrees 12 minutes 5o seconds east 72.55 
feet to the place of beginning; and also 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
north line of Lakeview avenue, at Rockville 
Centre, and the east line of property of The 
City of New York, which point is distant 535 
feet, more or less, along said line from the 
county monument upon the line of the East Rock-
away and Hempstead road; running thence north 17 
minutes west 372.09 feet; running thence north 54 
degrees 40 minutes west 219.3 feet; running 
thence north 6 degrees 3o seconds west 190.38 
feet; running thence south 82 degrees 38 min-
utes east 130.06 feet to a monument; running 
thence south 32 degrees ,4 minutes east 339.8 
feet; running thence south 27 minutes west 
305.55 feet to said line of said avenue, and run-
ning thence along said line south 53 degrees 44 
minutes west 133.04 feet to the place of be-
ginning; and also 

Beginning at a monument at the point of inter-
section of the east line of East Rockaway and 
Hempstead road and the boundary line between 
lands now or late of John E. Johnson and 
lands of The City of New York; running 
thence north 85 degrees 21 minutes 3o seconds 
east 102.36 feet to a monument; running thence 
north 2 degrees 24 minutes 3o seconds east 120.63 
feet; running thence north 18 degrees 17 min-
utes 3o seconds west 229.29 feet; running thence 
north 4 degrees 39 minutes 3o seconds west 
102.1 feet; running thence north 5 degrees 28 
minutes west 129.78 feet; running thence north 
16 degrees 59 minutes 3o seconds west 180.88 
feet to a monument; running thence south 88 
degrees 14 minutes 3o second west 78.83 feet 
to a monument upon said line of said road; 
running thence along said line south 6 degrees 
31 minutes 3o seconds west 106.08 feet; run-
ning thence still along said line south 5 degrees 
36 minutes 3o seconds east 127.98 feet; run-
ning thence still along said line south 5 degrees 
2 minutes 30 seconds east 269.9 feet; running 
thence still along said line south g degrees 33 
minutes 3o seconds east 183.94 feet, and run-
ning thence south 8 degrees 53 minutes 30 sec-
onds east 140.93 feet to the place of beginning; 
and also 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
north line of Pine's Brook avenue, at Rockville 

Centre, and the thread of Pine's stream; run-
ning thence along said thread north 45 degrees 
36 minutes west 21.6 feet; running thence still 
along said thread north 34 degrees 27 minutes 
3o seconds east 33.75 feet; running thence still 
along said thread north 65 degrees 41 minutes 
3o seconds east 62.99 feet; running thence still 
along said thread north 42 degrees 33 minutes 
east 62.39 feet; running thence still along said 
thread north 15 degrees 22 minutes 3o seconds 
west 26.04 feet; running thence still along said 
thread north 2 degrees 19 minutes 3o seconds 
west 35.41 feet; running thence still along said 
thread north 9 degrees x8 minutes 3o seconds 
east 69.45 feet; running thence still along said 
thread south 89 degrees 21 minutes 3o seconds 
west 5 feet; running thence still along said 
thread north 28 degrees 37 minutes west 49.02 
feet running thence still along said thread north 
1I  degrees 39 minutes east 22.81 feet; running 
thence still along said thread north 33 degrees 
31 minutes 3o seconds east 23.76 feet; running 
thence still along said thread north g degrees 
33 minutes 3o seconds east 55.13 feet; running 
thence still along said thread north 86 degrees 
4 Minutes 3o seconds west 50.71 feet; running 
thence south 82 degrees 19 minutes 3o seconds 
west 277.54 to the east line of East Rockaway 
and Hempstead road; running thence along said 
line north 12 degrees 27 minutes 3o seconds 
west 283.12 feet,• running thence still along said 
line north 8i degrees 38 minutes east 125.33 
feet; running thence still along said line north 
7 degrees 59 minutes west 284.45 feet; running 
thence north 88 degrees 52 minutes east 226 feet; 
running thence south 36 degrees 5 minutes east 
322.7o feet; running thence north 82 degrees 
25 minutes east 229 feet; running thence south 
2 degrees to minutes west 433.28 feet; running 
thence south 3 degrees 9 minutes cast x96.66 feet 
to said line of Pine's Brook avenue, and run-
ning thence along said line south 79 degrees so 
minutes west 315.6 feet to the place of beginning; 
and also 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
east line of John street at Rockville Centre and 
the boundary line between the lands now or late 
of Emory Brower, and lands now or late of the 
James Wallace Estate; running thence along said 
boundary line south 76 degrees 24 minutes 3o 
seconds east 230.7 feet to the thread of Pines 
stream; running.  thence along said thread south 
37 degrees t8 minutes 3o seconds east 48.53 feet; 
running thence still along said thread south .35 
degrees 28 minutes west 65.41 feet; running 
thence still along said thread south x degree 53 
minutes so seconds west 25.88 feet; running 
thence still along said thread south 11 degrees 
east 53.07 feet; running thence still along said 
thread south 5 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds 
west 87.32 feet; running thence still along said 
thread south 34 degrees 48 minutes west 50.53 
feet; running thence still along said thread north 
78 degrees 23 minutes 3o seconds west 64.67 feet; 
running thence still along said thread south 41  
degrees 16 minutes 3o seconds west 30.42 feet; 
running thence still along said thread south 
degrees 34 minutes 3o seconds east 45.10 feet; 
running thence south  7g  degrees 49 minutes 30 
seconds west 246.62 feet to said line of said 
road; running thence along said line north 17 
degrees 6 minutes 3o seconds east 305.77 feet, 
and running thence still along said land north 
14 degrees sz minutes 30  seconds east 91.38 feet 
to the place of beginning; and also 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
east line of John street at Rockville Centre and 
the boundary lines between lands now or late 
of Otto Kamtfe and lands now or late of Emily 
Thompson; running thence along said boundary 
line south 82 degrees 7 minutes 3o seconds east 
334.53 feet; running thence south 3 degrees I 
minute east 101.2 feet; running thence south I 
degree 23 minutes west 147.39 feet; running 
thence south set degrees 48 minutes 3o seconds 
west 72.25 feet; running thence south 22 degrees 
37 minutes 3o seconds west 105.32 feet; running 
thence south 7 degrees 41 minutes west 119.46 
feet; running thence south 20 degrees 13 minutes 
30 seconds west 49.22 feet; running thence south 
25 degrees 36 minutes west 98.23 feet; running 
thence south 31 degrees 24 minutes west 59.0 
feet; running thence south 27 degrees IT minutes 
3n seconds west 92.6  feet; running thence south 
25 degrees i7 minutes3o seconds west 46.6 feet; 
running thence north 83 degrees 16 minutes 3o 
seconds west 272.27 feet to the east line of said 
road; running, thence along said line north 19 
degrees $8 minutes east 227.3e feet; running 
thence still along said line north it degrees 59 
minutes east 80.6 feet; running, thence still along 
said line north 7 degrees 22 minutes east 190.98 
feet; running thence north 8 degrees x3 minutes 
east 126.67 feet; running thence north 6 degrees 
14 minutes east 148.66 feet; running thence north 
4 degrees 26 minutes east 103.9 feet to the place 
of beginning; and also 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
north line of the Babylon turnpike at Freeport 
and the west line of East Meadow road; running 
thence along said line of said road north 4 de-
grees 39 minutes west 319.6 feet; running thence 
still along said line north 3 degrees 7 minutes 
3o seconds west 241 feet; running thence still 
along said line north 4 degrees 32 minutes west 
78 feet; running thence still along said line north 
3 degrees 21 minutes 30 seconds west 198.5 feet; 
running thence still along said line north 2 de-
grees i9 minutes west 88 feet; running thence 
south 82 degrees 3 minutes 3o seconds west igz.9 
feet; running thence south 75 degrees 27 minutes 
west 81.6 feet; running thence south 74 degrees 
33 minutes 3o seconds west 139.5 feet; running 
thence south 76 degrees 52 minutes 3o seconds 
west 108.4 feet; running thence north 8o degrees 
38 minutes 3o seconds west 26.2 feet to the east 
line of the east branch of East Meadow stream; 
running thence along said east line of said 
branch until it joins the stream, and continuing 
to the thread of said stream; running thence 
along the thread of said stream as it winds and 
turns to said line of said turnpike; running 
thence along said line south 76 degrees 37 min-
utes 3o seconds east 126 feet, and running 
thence still along said line south 75 degrees 31 
minutes east 975.1 feet to the place of begin-
ning. 

Said real estate is more particularly shown 
upon a " Map showing lands in the Town of 
Hempstead, Nassau County, N. Y., on Pine's 
Stream, East Meadow Stream and at Wantagh, 
L. I., to be acquired for the purpose of main-
taining, preserving and increasing the supply of 
pure and wholesome water for the use of The 
City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, and 
for the purposes of preventing and removing con-
tamination and pollution of such supply," dated 
January 23, 1906, and signed by George B. Mc-
Clellan as Mayor, and William B. Ellison as 
Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, a copy of which said map was filed on 
said date in the office of the said Commissioner 
of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, and a 
copy of which was filed on the 6th day of 
March, 1906, in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of Nassau, numbered sz. 

The numbers of the parcels on said map desig-
nated to be taken in fee absolute are 1,  2, 3, 
4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, zo, x3 and 14. 

Dated MARCH 7, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Borough Hall, 

Brooklyn, 
New York City. 

In7,14,21.28.1441.18 

T. CHANNON PRESS, 
Chairman; 

AMES H. GOGGIN, 
JACOB DUX, 

Commissioners. 

ALVIN SUMMERS, 
RICHARD LAWRENCE, 
ROBERT E. SIMON, 

Commissioners. 
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SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In matter of the application of The City of New 
York relative to acquiring title, wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the opening and extending of BRONX 
BOULEVARD (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Old Boston l'ost road 
to East Two Hundred and Forty-second street 
(Demilt avenue), in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by orders 

of the Supreme Court bearing date the zist day 
of February, 5906, and duly entered in the office 
of the Clerk of the County of New York at his 
office in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, on the 14th day of March, 1906; 
in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Kings at his office in the Borough of Brooklyn 
on the 14th day of March, 1906, and in the office 
of the Clerk of the County of Westchester at his 
office at White Plains on the izth day of March, 
loo6, a copy of which order was duly filed in 
the office of the Register of the County of New 
York, and indexed in the Index of Conveyances, 
Annexed Territory, Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment for the purpose of making a 
just and equitable estimate and assessment of the 
loss and damage, if any, or of the benefit and 
advantage, if any, as the case may be, to the 
respective owners, lessees, parties and persons 
respectively entitled unto or interested in the 
lands, tenements, hereditaments and premises re-
quired for the purpose by and in consequence 
of opening the above-mentioned street or avenue, 
the same being particularly set forth and de-
scribed in the petition of The City of New York, 
and also in the notice of the application for the 
said order thereto attached, filed herein in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York 
on the 14th day of March, 3906; in the office 
of the Clerk of the County of Kings on the 
14th day of March, roo6, and in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of Westchester on the 
izth day of March, 1506, and a just and equitable 
estimate and assessment of the value of the bene-
fit and advantage of said street or avenue so to 
be opened or laid out and formed, to the re-
spective owners, lessees, parties and persons re-
spectively entitled to or interested in the said 
respective lands, tenements, hereditaments and 
premises not required for the purpose of opening. 
laying out and forming the same, but benefited 
thereby, and of ascertaining and defining the ex-
tent and boundaries of the respective tracts or 
parcels of land to be taken or to be assessed 
therefor, and of performing the trusts and duties 
required of us by chapter 17, title 4 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, and 
the acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto or 
amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real 
estate taken or to be taken for the purpose of 
opening the said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac-
count thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office, fourteenth floor, Nos. oo and 02 West 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, with such affidavits or other proofs 
as the said owners or claimants may desire, with-
in twenty days after the date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 7th day of 
May, 1906, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon of that 
day, to hear the said parties and persons in re-
lation thereto. And at such time and place, and 
at such further or other time and place as we 
may appoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
thereto and examine the proofs of such claimant 
or claimants, or such additional proofs and alle-
gations as may then be offered by such owner, or 
on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK 
CITY, April 70, 1906. 

TAMES A. DONNELLY, 
S. DUNCAN MARSHALL, 
MICHAEL E. DEVLTN. 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. Dimly, 

Clerk. 
aro,m3 

KINGS COUNTY. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the northerly line of St. Mark's ave-
nue, 200 feet west of Classon avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, duly selected as a site for school pur-
poses. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date April 4, 1906, 
and filed in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of Kings on April 4, 1906. Herbert G. William-
son, M. E. Finnegan and Frederick Cuzner were 
appointed Commissioners of Estimate and Ap-
praisal in the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given that, pursuant to the 
provisions of said order and pursuant to the 
statute in such case made and provided, the 
said Commissioners so nominated will attend at 
a Special Term of the Supreme Court for the 
hearing of motions to be held at the County 
Court House in the County of Kings on April 
20, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon, for 
the purpose of being examined under oath by the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, 
or by any person having interest in said pro-
ceedings, as to their qualifications to act as 
Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal in this 
proceeding. 

Dated APRIL 9, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Borough Hall, 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

a9,19 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acauired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the opening and extending of TREMONT 
AVENUE (One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street) (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from the eastern end of the pro-
ceeding now pending on that avenue at the 
Eastern Boulevard to Fort Schuyler road, in 
the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York. 

TT OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT BY 
Sly an order of the Supreme Court of the 
tate of New York, bearing date the 24th day 

of March, 1906. and filed in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Westchester on the 
24th day of March, 1906, Timothy Power, 

Michael J. Mack and Sidney B. Hickox were 
appointed Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statute 
in such case made and provided, that the 
said Timothy Power, M. J. Mack and Sidney 
B. Hickox will attend at a Special Term of said 
Court for the hearing of motions to be held in 
and for the County of Kings in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the 28th day of April, 1906, 
at the opening of the Court on that day, for 
the purpose of being examined under oath by 
the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 
York or by any person having an interest in 
said proceeding as to their qualifications to act 
as Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment 
in this proceeding. 

Dated NEW YORK, April 7, 1906. 
JOIIN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
New York City. 

a7,18 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of 
MAIN STREET (City Island) (although not 
yet named by proper authority), from the land 
to be acquired for the east approach of City 
Island Bridge to Long Island Sound, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 24th day 
of March, 5906, and filed in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Westchester on the 24th 
day of March, 1906, John P. Elder, Pierce G. 
Carroll and Thomas Martin were appointed Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment in the 
above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the stat-
ute in such case made and provided that the 
said John P. Elder, Pierce G. Carroll and Thomas 
Martin will attend at a Special Term of said 
Court for the hearing of motions to be held in 
and for the County of Kings, in the County 
Covrt House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the 18th day of April, 1906, at 
the opening of the Court on that day, for the 
purpose of being examined under oath by the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, 
or by any person having an interest in said_pro-
ceeding, as to their qualifications to act as Com 
missioners of Estimate and Assessment in this 
proceeding. 

Dated NEW Y 
J

RK, April 7, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

a7,x8 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of the 
easterly approach to the CITY ISLAND 
BRIDGE, included in Parcels A and B, 
as shown on a map or plan prepared by the 
Commissioners of Bridges, dated February 11, 
Tool, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 24th day 
of March, 1906, and filed in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Westchester on the 24th 
day of March, 1906, William J. Kelly, Roderick 
J. Kennedy and H. McGorry were appointed 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in 
the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statute 
in such case made and provided, that the said 
William J. Kelly, Roderick J. Kennedy and H. 
McGorry will attend at a Special Term of said 
Court for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
and for the County of Kings, in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, on the 18th day of April, 5906, at the 
opening of the Court on that day, for the pur-
pose of being examined under oath by the Cor-
poration Counsel of The City of New York, or 
by any person having an interest in said proceed-
ing, as to their qualifications to act as Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment in this 
proceeding. 

Dated NEW Yoax, April 7 ine6. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

27,58 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of EAST 
TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND 
STREET (Eighth street, Williamsbridge) (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Seventh avenue to the Hutchinson river, 
in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 24th day 
of March, 1906, and filed in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Westchester on the 24th 
day of March, 1906, M. J. Cooney, William Hen-
derson and Michael E. Devlin were appointed 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in 
the above-entitled proceeding. . 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statute 
in such case made and provided that the said 
M. J. Cooney, William Henderson and Michael 
E. Devlin will attend at a Special Term of said 
Ccurt for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
and for the County of Kings in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the 18th day of April, 1906, at 
the opening of the Court on that day, for the 
purpose of being examined under oath by the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, 
or by any person having an interest in said pro-
ceeding, as to their qualifications to act as Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment in this 
proceeding. 

Dated NEW YORK, April 7, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

a7,18  

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the opening and extending of CLASON'S 
POINT ROAD (although not yet named by. 
proper authority), from Westchester avenue to 
the East river (or Long Island Sound), in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 24th day of 
March, 1906, and filed in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of Westchester on the 24th day of 
March, 1906, Edward D. Dowling, James A. Don-
nelly and Timothy E. Cohalan were appointed 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in the 
above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statute 
in such case made and provided, that the said Ed-
ward D. Dowling, James A. Donnelly and Tim-
othy E. Cohalan will attend at a Special Term of 
said Court for the hearing of motions, to be held 
in and for the County of Kings, in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the 28th day of April, zoo6, at 
the opening of the Court on that day, for the 
purpose of being examined under oath by the Cor-
poration Counsel of The City of New York, or by 
any person having an interest in said proceeding, 
as to their qualifications to act as Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment in this proceeding. 

Dated NEW YORK, April 7, too6. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

97,18 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of-The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of ALBERT STREET (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Flushing avenue to Riker avenue, in the 
First Ward, Borough of Queens, in The City 
of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
the bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter will be presented for taxation to 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of the 
State of 'New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereofo be held for the hearing 

C of motions, at the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
on the x8th day of April, 1906, at 10.3o o'clock 
in forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter rs 
counsel can be heard thereon; and that the said 
bill of costs, charges and expenses has been 
deposited in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of Queens, there to remain for and during the 
space of ten days, as required by the provisions 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. NEW Yoax, 
April 4, rgo6. 

JOHN E. VAN NOSTRAND, 
WILLIAM KOCH, 
HENRY R. MAYETTE, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DU NN, 

Clerk. 
114,14 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of AN UNNAMED STREET, 
between William and Beach streets, extending 
from St. Paul's avenue to Jackson avenue, in 
the Second Ward, Borough of Richmond, City 
of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at 
a Special Term thereof, to be held for the hear-
ing of motions, at the County Court House 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, on the 18th day of April, 1906, at 
10.3o o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, 
and that the said bill of costs, charges and ex-
penses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Richmond, there to 
remain for and during the space of ten days, as 
required by the provisions of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of 
the Laws of icooi. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
April 4, 1906. 

L

AMES BURKE, JR., 
. J. WORRELL, 
ERMAN S. BUTLER, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
114,14 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York. relative to acquiring title to FOR-
TIETH STREET, from the former City line 
to New Utrecht avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 13th day of June, 1905, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 14th 
day of June, 1905, and indexed in the Index of 
Conveyances in Section No. 3, Blocks Nos. 916 
to 920, Section No. 17, Blocks Nos. 5583 to 5586. 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss or damage, if any, to the re-
spective owners, lessees, parties and persons enti-
tled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with said 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
and for the purpose of making a just and equit-
able assessment of the benefit of said street or  

avenue so to be opened, to the respective owners, 
parties and persons respectivly entitled to or in-
terested in the lands and premises and not re-
quired for the purpose of opening said street or 
avenue, but benefited thereby, and of ascertaining 
and defining the district benefited by said assess-
ment, and the extent and boundaries of the re-
spective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the trusts and 
duties required of us by title 4 of chapter 17 of 
the Charter of The City of New York, and the 
acts or parts of acts supplemet.tary thereto or 
amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or,  to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, No. 166 Montague street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
with such affidavits or other proofs as the said 
owner or claimants may desire, within twenty 
days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 24th day of 
April, 1906, at 4 o'clock in the afternoon of that 
day, to hear the said parties and persons in rela-
tion thereto; and at such time and place, and at 
such further or other time and place as we may 
appoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
thereto, and examine proofs of such claimant or 
claimants,. or such additional proofs and allega-
tions as may then be offered by such owner or 
on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, March 3r, 1906. 

SAMUEL T. MADDOX, Jr., 
W. B. VERNAM, 
JOHN WATSON, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 	 m31,a23 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening WEST UlIR-
TEENTH STREET, between Eighty-sixth street 
and Gravesend basin, in the Thirty-first Ward, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, of The City of 
New York, as the same has been heretofore 
laid out. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objection thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to 
us at our office in the office of the Law Depart-
ment, No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New Yor% on or 
before the 18th day of April, 1906, and that 
we„ the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in attend.  
ance at our said office on the 19th day of April, 
1906, at 4 o'clock p. M. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and -assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau 
of Street Openings of the Law Department of 
The City of New York in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, No. 166 Montague street, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
there to remain until the 30th day of April, 1906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the southerly side of 
Eighty-sixth street where the said southerly side 
of Eighty-sixth street is intersected by the central 
line of the block between West Thirteenth street 
and Stillwell avenue; running thence southerly 
and along the centre line of a block between 
West Thirteenth street and Stillwell avenue to a 
point south of Hubbard's creek, which point is 
located where a prolongation of the northerly 
side of Gravesend basin would intersect the 
centre line of the block between West Thirteenth 
street and Stillwell avenue; running thence east-
erly and along said prolongation and the north-
erly side of Gravesend basin to a point where 
the centre line of the block between West Thir-
teenth street and West Twelfth street intersects 
the northerly side of Gravesend basin; running 
thence northerly and along the centre line of 
the block between West Twelfth street and West 
Thirteenth street to its intersection with the 
southerly side of Eighty-sixth street; running 
thence northwesterly and along the southerly 
side of Eighty-sixth street to the point or place 
of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, Second Department, 
at a Special Term thereof for the hearing of 
motions, to be held in the County Court House, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, on the 2_sth day of June, 5906, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OP BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, March 3o, 1906

K
. 

HENRY B. ETCHAM, 
Chairman; 

WALTER G. ROONEY 
WALTER G. THORNTON, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of 
BLACKFORD AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Grant street 
and Nicholas avenue to a point about 17o feet 
east of Grant street, in the Third Ward, Bor-
ough of Richmond, City of New York. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, Second Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, to be held for the hearing of mo-
tions, at the County Court House in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the 1 gth day of April, 1906, at 10.30 o'clock in 
forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon; and that the said 
bill of costs, charges and expenses has been de-
posited in the office of the Clerk of the County 

11-".•  ' • 

m3o,a16 
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of Richmond, there to remain for and during the 
space of ten days, as required by the provisions 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 466 of the Laws of 19o/. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
April 4, 1906. 

THOMAS GARRETT, JR., 
JOHN F. DUNN, 
AUGUSTUS ACKER, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
54,14 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to 
GRANT AVENUE, from Atlantic avenue to 
Liberty avenue, in the Twenty-sixth Ward, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 13th day. of June, 1995, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 14th 
day of June, 1905, and indexed in the Index of 
Conveyances in Section 13, Blocks 4174, 41 75, 
4182, 4783, Commissioners of Estimate and As-
sessment for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable estimate of the loss or damage, if any, 
to the respective owners, lessees, parties and per-
sons entitled to or interested in the lands and 
premises to be taken for the purpose of opening 
the said street or avenue, as particularly de-
scribed in the petition of The City of New York, 
filed with said order in the office of the Clerk 
of Kings County, and for the purpose of making 
a just and equitable assessment of the benefit of 
said street or avenue so to be opened, to the re-
spective owners, parties and persons respectively 
entitled to or interested in the lands and prem-
ises and not required for the purpose of opening 
said street or avenue, but benefited thereby, and 
of ascertaining and defining the district benefited 
by said assessment, and the extent and boun-
daries of the respective tracts and parcels of 
land participating in said benefit, and of per-
forming the trusts and duties required of us by 
title 4 of chapter 17 of the Charter of The City 
of New York, and the acts or parts of acts sup-
plementary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac-
count thereof, are hereby required to present the 
same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
Law Department, No. 166 Montague street, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
with such affidavits or other proofs as the said 
owner or claimants may desire, within twenty 
days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 18th day 
of April, 1906, at 4 o'clock in the afternoon of 
that day, to hear the said parties and persons in 
relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CM OP 
Nsw Wax, March 26. 1906. 

JOHN H. DOUGLASS, 
DANIEL G. CAMPION, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk, 
m26,aT7 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to AVE-
NUE D, from Flatbush avenue to Rogers ave-
nue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 13th day of June, 1fi05, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County. 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 14th 
day of June, z9o5, and indexed in the Index of 
Conveyances in Section 16, Blocks 5i88, 1.189, 
5190, 5191, 5192, 5210, 5211, 5212, 5213, com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment for the 
purpose of making a just and equitable estimate 
of the loss or damage, if any, to the respective 
owners, lessees, parties and persons entitled to or 
interested in the lands and premises to be taken 
for the purpose of opening the said street or ave-
nue, as particularly described in the petition of 
The City of New York, filed with said order in 
the office of the Clerk of Kings County, and for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable assess-
ment of the benefit of said street or avenue so to 
be opened, to the respective owners, parties and 
persons respectively entitled to or interested in 
the lands and premises and not required for the 
purpose of opening said street or avenue, but 
benefited thereby, and of ascertaining and de-
fining the district benefited by said assessment, 
and the extent and boundaries of the respective 
tracts and parcels of land participating in said 
benefit, and of performing the trusts and duties 
required of us by title 4 of chapter 17 of the 
Charter of The City of New York, and the acts 
or parts of acts supplementary thereto or amenda-
tory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur- 

Ce 	opening said street or avenue, or af- 
ted thereby, and having any claim or demand 

on account thereof, are hereby required to pre-
sent the same, duly verified, to us, the under-
signed Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment, at our office in the Bureau of Street Open-
ings of the Law Department, No. 166 Montague 
street, Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, with such affidavits or other proofs as the 
said owner or claimants may desire, within twen-
ty days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the ,9th day of 
April, 1906, at 4 o'clock in the afternoon of that 
day, to hear the said parties and persons in rela-
tion thereto; and at such time and place, and 
at such further or other time and place as we 
may appoint, we will hear such owners in rela-
tion thereto, and examine proofs of such claimant 
or claimants, or such additional proofs and alle-
gations as may then be offered by such owner or 
on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE  CITY OF 
NEW YORK, March 26, 1906. 

.JOHN R. FARRAR, 
JOSEPH A. GUIDER, 
ARTHUR BECKWITH, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
in26,a17 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for easements 
for the purpose of constructing TRUNK 
SEWERS in Sewerage District 43, lying south-
erly of Westchester avenue, between West-
chester creek and Bronx river, in the Twenty-
fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, more particularly shown on a map 
or plan adopted by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment on November 25. 1904, and 
filed in the office of the Register of New York 
County on May 4. 1905- 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 24th day 
of March, 1906, and filed in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Westchester on the 24th 
day of March, igo6, Martin C Dyer, John E. 
Connolly and T. Channon Press were appointed 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in 
the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statute 
in such case made and provided, that the said 
Martin C. Dyer. John E. Connolly and T. Chart-
non Press will attend at a Special Term of said 
Court for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
and for the County of Kings, in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the i8th day of April, 1906, 
at the opening of the Court on that day, for 
the purpose of being examined under oath by the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, 
or by any person having an interest in said_pro-
ceeding, as to their qualifications to act as Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assesment in thil 
proceeding. 

Dated NEW YORK,  jNAy.rilDiLzgif,  

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

a7,18 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening AVENUE D, be-
tween Rogers avenue and East Thirty-fourth 
street, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, of The City of New York, 
as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objection thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to 
us, at our office in the office of the Law Depart-
ment, No. x66 Montague street, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or 
before the 18th day of April, 1906, and that we, 
the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in attend-
ance at our said office on the 19th day of April, 
1906, at 3 o'clock p. M. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us" in 
making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, No. 166 Montague street, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
there to remain until the 30th day of April, 1906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of 
Rogers avenue, distant three hundred and fifty 
(35o) feet northerly from the northerly side of 
Avenue D; running thence easterly and at right 
angles to said Rogers avenue and parallel with 
the northerly side of Avenue D and distant three 
hundred and fifty feet northerly,  therefrom to its 
intersection with the westerly side of East Thirty-
fourth street; running thence southerly and 
along the westerly side of East Thirty-fourth 
street to a point distant three hundred and fifty 
(350) feet southerly from the southerly side of 
Avenue D; running thence westerly and at right 
angles to East Thirty-fourth street and parallel 
with the southerly side of Avenue D and distant 
three hundred and fifty (35o) feet therefrom to 
its intersection with the easterly side of Rogers 
avenue; running thence northerly and along the 
easterly side of Rogers avenue to the point or 
place of beginning: 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at 
a Special Term thereof for the hearing of mo-
tions, to be held in the County Court House, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, on the 25th day of June, 1906, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, March 3o, 1906. 

JOHN K. NEAL, 
S. S. TUTHILL, 

Commissioners. 
JAM ES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
m3o,a16 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to EAST 
FORTIETH STREET, from Canarsie avenue 
or lane to Foster avenue (formerly Avenue 
E), in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the 13th day of June, 19o5, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 
r4th day of June, I9o5, and indexed in the Index 
of Conveyances 10 Section No. t5. Blocks Nos. 
4939, 4940, 4956, 4957, 4973, 4974, Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment for the purpose of 
making a just and equitable estimate of the loss 
or damage, if any, to the respective owners, 

lessees, parties and persons entitled to or inter-
ested in the lands and premises to be taken for 
the purpose of opening the said street or avenue, 
as particularly described in the petition of The 
City of New York, filed with said order in the 
office of the Clerk of Kings County, and for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable assess-
ment of the benefit of said street or avenue so 
to be opened, to the respective owners, parties 
and persons respectively entitled to or interested 
in the lands and premises and not required for 
the purpose of opening said street or avenue, but 
benefited thereby, and of ascertaining and defin-
ing the district benefited by said assessment, and 
the extent and boundaries of the respective tracts 
and parcels of land participating in said benefit, 
and of performing the trusts and duties required 
of us by title 4 of chapter 17 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, and the acts or parts  of 
acts supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or af-
fected thereby, and having any claim or demand 
on account thereof, are hereby required to pre-
sent the same, duly verified, to us, the under-
signed Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment, at our office in the Bureau of Street 
Openings of the Law Department, No. r66 Mon-
tague streetorough of Brooklyn, in The City 

Y of New  York, with such affidavits or other 
proofs as the said owner or claimants may de-
sire, within twenty days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 18th day 
of April, 1906, at a o'clock in the afternoon of 
that day, to hear the said parties and persons in 
relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Boaouos or BROOKLYN, Tint CITY OF 
NEW YORE, March a6, 1906. 

ANDREW J. PERRY, 
JOHN C. MeGROARTY, 
SOLON BARBANELL, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
m26,ar7 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to an 
APPROACH TO THE BRIDGE OVER PROS-
PECT AVENUE, on the line of Seeley street, 
in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the r3th day of June, 19o5, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 14th 
day of June, 190$, and indexed in the Index of 
Conveyances in Section 16, Blocks 5267 and 5268, 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss or damage, if any, to the re-

Teeefti:roe  or interested 
lessees, ptaiiireti elsanar aprepopnr es meinsetis- 

to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with said 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
and of performing the trusts and duties required 
of us by title 4 of chapter s of the Charter of 
The City of New York, and the acts or parts 
of acts supplementary thereto or amendatory 
thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, No. i66 Montague street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
with such affidavits or other proofs as the said 
owner or claimants may desire, within twenty 
days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 19th day of 
April, z906, at 1 o'clock in the afternoon of that 
day, to hear the said parties and persons in rela-
tion thereto; and at such time and place, and 
at such further or other time and place as we may 
appoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
thereto, and examine proofs of such claimant or 
claimants, or such additional proofs and allega-
tions as may then be offered by such owner or 
on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
New YORE, March 26, 1906. 

ISAAC F. RUSSELL, 
WILLIAM J. BOGENSHUTZ, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
in26,az 7 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditament'required 
for the purpose of opening TENTH AVENUE, 
from Thirty-eighth street to Fifty-third street, 
and from Fort Hamilton avenue to Seventh 
avenue, in the Twenty-ninth and Thirtieth 
Wards, in the Borough of Brooklyn, of The 
City of New York, as the same has been here-
tofore laid out. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objection thereto, do present 
their said objections, in writing, duly verified, to 
us at our office in the office of the Law Depart-
ment, No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or 
before the 19th day of April, 1906, and that we, 
the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in attend-
ance at our said office on the loth day of April, 
1906, at 3 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in mak-
ing our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, in the Bor.  

ough of Brooklyn, No. 166 Montague street, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, there to remain until the 3oth day of April, 
1906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises, situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the corner formed by the inter-
section of the southeasterly side of Seventh ave-
nue with the southwesterly side of Thirty-eighth 
street; running thence southeasterly and along 
the southwesterly side of Thirty-eighth street to 
the corner formed by the intersection of the 
southwesterly side of Thirty-eighth street with 
the northwesterly side of Thirteenth avenue; 
running thence southwesterly and along the 
northwesterly side of Thirteenth avenue to the 
corner formed by the intersection of the north-
easterly side of Benson avenue with the north-
westerly side of Thirteenth avenue; running 
thence northwesterly and along the northeasterly 
side of Benson avenue to the corner formed by 
the intersection of the northeasterly side of Ben-
son avenue with the southeasterly side of Sev-
enth avenue; running thence in a westerly direc-
tion from the corner formed by the intersec-
tion of the northeasterly side of Benson avenue 
with the southeasterly side of Seventh avenue to 
the corner formed by the intersection of the 
southwesterly side of Seventh avenue with the 
northeasterly side of Ninetieth street; running 
thence in a northwesterly direction and along the 
northeasterly side of Ninetieth street to the 
corner formed by the intersection of the north-
easterly side of Ninetieth street with the south-
easterly side of Fifth avenue; running thence in 
a northeasterly direction and along the southeast-
erly side of Fifth avenue, still in a northeasterly 
direction along the southeasterly side of Stewart 
avenue, and still in a northeasterly direction 
along the southeasterly, side of Seventh avenue 
to the corner formed by the intersection of the 
southwesterly side of Thirty-eighth street with 
the southeasterly side of Seventh avenue to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in 'The City of New York, 
on the 23d day of July, 1906, at the opening of 
the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF Baocur.LYN, THE Cm/ or 
NEW YORK, March 3o, 191:16. 

HERBERT T. KETCHAM, 
Chairman; 

HERSEY EGGINTON, 
SOLON BARBANELL, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
m31,a17  

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
for any services, work, materials or supplies for 
The City of New York, or for any of its depart-
ments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the same 
in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of the 
supplies, materials, work or services for which the 
bid or estimate is made, with his or their name or 
names and the date of presentation to the Presi-
dent or Board or to the head of the Department 
at his or its office, on or before the date and 
hour named in the advertisement for the same, at 
which time and place the estimates received will 
be publicly opened by the President or Board or 
head of said Department and read, and the award 
of the contract made according to law as soon 
thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, and names of all persons interested with 
him therein, and, if no other person be so inter-
ested, it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that 
it is made without any connection with any other 
person making an estimate for the same purpose, 
and is in all respects fair and without collusion 
or fraud, and that no member of the Board of 
Aldermen, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of The City of New York is, shall be or 
become interested, directly or indirectly, as con-
tracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 
otherwise in or in the performance of the con-
tract, or in the supplies, work or business to 
which it relates, or in any portion of the profits 
thereof. The bid or estimate must be verified by 
the oath, in writing, of the party or parties mak-
ing the estimate that the several matters stated 
herein are in all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the 
matters set forth in the blank forms mentioned 
below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, 
as a condition precedent to the reception or con-
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na-
tional banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroter, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
bond required, as provided in section eao of the 
Greater New York Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be in-
closed in the envelope containing the bid or esti-
mate, but should be either inclosed in a separate 
envelope addressed to the head of the Depart-
ment, President or Board, or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their 
bids or estimates in addition to inserting the same 
in figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inflow the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ingsof construction work may also be seen 
there. 
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Actions against the City— 

Actions on tort 	  
Equity suits 	  
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  
"Excise rebate" actions 	  

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  
Actions brought by the Receiver of Taxes 	  
Tax certiorari proceedings 	  
Other certiorari proceedings 	  
Mandamus proceedings 	  
Condemnation proceedings (other than street opening proceedings) 	 
Assessment proceedings 	  
Award proceedings 	  
"Change of grade" claims 	  
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  

5,5 14 
727 
8t i  

46 
190 
28 

1:454 
193 
296 
135 
664 

4 
901  

18 

Total 	  

	

 	24,523 

SCHEDULE 2. 

Report for the Year Ending December 31, 1905. 

INDEX. 

Report of the Corporation Counsel 	  
Schedule No. I—List of all actions and proceedings pending in the office of the 

Corporation Counsel on December 31, 1935, with a recapitulation 	 
Actions and Special Proceedings brought against the City or any of its 

Officers 	  
" Prevailing Rate of Wages" actions.... 	  
" Suspension " actions 	  
Excise Rebate Suits. 
Actions brought by the City 	  
Suits brought by the Receiver of Taxes 	  
Tax Certiorari Proceedings. 	 
Other Certiorari and Mandamus Proceedings 	 
Condemnation Proceedings (other than Street Opening) 	  
Assessment Proceedings 	  
"Change of Grade" claims 	  

Schedule No. 2—Number of actions and special proceedings begun and terminated 
during the year 	  

Schedule No. 3—Report of court work during the year— Trials, arguments 
of appeals and motions, references, hearings before Commissioners, etc., 
with a recapitulation. . 	  

Schedule No. 4—List of judgments, orders and decrees entered during the year, 
with a recapitulation.... 	  

Schedule No. 5—Statement of payments made from each appropriation during the 
year 	  

Schedule No. 6—Statement of moneys collected by the Corporation Counsel (as 
distinguished from the heads of Bureaus) during the year and paid over 
to the various Departments 	  

Schedule No. 7—List of contracts, leases, etc., drafted, examined and approved 
as to form during the year 	  

Schedule No. 8—Opinions rendered to the various Municipal Officers and Depart. 
ments during the year 	  

Report of Bureau of Street Openings (John P. Dunn) 	  

Report of Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties, including matters relating to the Health 
Department and Delinquent Juror Proceedings (Herman Stiefel) 	  

Report of Bureau for Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes (James P. Keenan) 	 

Report of the Bureau of Buildings and the Tenement House Department (John P. O'Brien) 

Report of Condemnation Proceedings other than Street Openings 	  

Report of Special Counsel in Charge of " Watershed" Proceedings 	  

NUMBER OF ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS BEGUN AND TERMINATED. 

ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS BEGUN DURING THE YEAR. 

Actions against the City— 

"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  
"Suspension" actions 	  

959 
90  

Other actions by City employees for wages or salary 	  218 
All other actions on contracts 	 164 
Actions on tort 	  2,8,1 
Equity suits 	

 
354 

Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  298 
Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  26 
Tax certiorari proceedings 	  400 
Other certiorari proceedings 	  67 
*Mandamus proceedings 	  4,074 
Condemnation proceedings (other than street opening proceedings) 	  5o 
Assessment proceedings 	  33 
Award proceedings 	  24 
"Change of grade" claims 	  901  
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  247 

Total 	  10,716 

NUMBER OF ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS TERMINATED DURING THE YEAR. 

Actions against the City— 

"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  54 
"Suspension" actions 	  4 
Other actions for salary by City employees 	  117 
All other actions on contract 	  168 
Actions on tort 	  1,404 
Equity suits 	  144 
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  78 

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  15 
Tax certiorari proceedings 	  152 
Other certiorari proceedings 	  19 
*Mandamus proceedings 	  4,115 
Condemnation proceedings (other than street openings) 	  14 
Assessment proceedings 	  2 
Award proceedings 	  22 
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  244 

Total 	  6,552 

* About 3,850 of these proceedings were election cases. 
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REPORT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

LAW DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF TIIE CORPORATION COUNSEL, 

NEW YORK, February 

[ion. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor: 

Sin—Pursuant to section 1544 of the Greater New York Charter, I submit here- 

with a report of the transactions of this Department for the year and quarter ending 
on December 31, 1905. 

The report contains : 
First—The statistics of the business of the office of the Corporation Counsel, 

including the main office in Manhattan and the branch offices in other boroughs, con-
tained in eight schedules. 

Second—An appendix containing reports from the Bureau of Street Openings, 
Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes, Bureau of Penalties, the 
Tenement House branch office, the Special Counsel in charge of "Watershed" pro-
ceedings and the Clerk of Condemnation Proceedings other than Street Openings. 

The following_ is a brief summary of the schedules referred to in the first sub-
division: 

SCHEDULE 1. 

SCHEDULE 3. 

COURT WORK DURING THE YEAR—APPEALS ARGUED, ACTIONS TRIED, HEARINGS BEFORE 

REFEREES AND COMMISSIONERS, AND MOTIONS ARGUED. 

Number of actions tried in courts, other than Municipal Courts 	 343 
Number of actions tried in Municipal Courts 	  259 
Number of appeals argued or submitted at the Appellate Term 	 6 
Number of appeals argued or submitted at the Appellate Division 	 156 
Number of appeals argued or submitted at the Court of Appeals 	 5o 
Number of appeals argued at the United States Supreme Court 	 
Number of actions and proceedings tried before referees 	  53 
Number of sessions before referees 204 
Number of condemnation proceedings on trial 	  76 
Number of hearings before Commissioners at which testimony was taken 797 
Number of motions argued 	  896 
Number of complaints dismissed on call of calendar 	  34 

The actions tried and appeals argued were disposed of as follows: 
Number of actual trials in courts other than Municipal Courts 343 

Decisions in favor of the City 	  149 
Decisions against the City 	  121 
Decisions which were partly favorable and partly unfavorable 	 25 
Trials in which the i,lry disagreed or a juror was withdrawn 	 16 
Trials in which, the City was only indirectly interested 	  9 
Cases tried in which a reference was ordered 	  3 
Trials where a judgment was consented to 	  3 
Cases not yet decided 	  17 

343 

ACTIONS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS PENDING AT THE CLOSE OF THE YEAR. 

Actions against the City— 

"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  5,488 
"Suspension" actions 	  4,214 
Other actions by City employees for salary or wages 	  2,735 
All other actions on contract 	  1,105 

I 



Number of actual trials in Municipal Courts 	  

Decisions in favor of the City 	  
Decisions against the City 	  
Trials in which the jury disagreed 	  
Trials in which the City was only indirectly interested 	  
Cases not yet decided 	  

Number of appeals argued or submitted at Appellate Division 	  

Decisions in favor of the City 	  
Decisions against the City 	  
Decisions partly favorable and partly unfavorable 	 
Appeals where City's interest was indirect 	  
Cases not yet decided 	  
Reargument ordered 	  

Number of appeals argued or submitted at Appellate Term 	  

Decisions in favor of the City 	  
Decisions against the City 	 

Number of appeals argued or submitted at the Court of Appeals 	 

Decisions in favor of the City 	  
Decisions against the City 	  
Decisions partly favorable and partly unfavorable 	  
Not yet decided 	  

Number of appeals argued in the United States Supreme Court 	  

Decision in favor of the City 	  

SCHEDULE 4. 

JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECREES ENTERED DURING THE YEAR 

Number of orders and decrees entered 
	

1,262 
Number of judgments entered against the City 

	
1.517 

Amount of judgments entered against the City 	  $922,516 00 
Number of judgments entered in favor of the City 

	
229 

Amount of judgments entered in favor of the City 	  $335,783 86  

277 

73 
174 

3 
8 

Ig 

277 

156 

73 
48 
19 
4 

II 
I 

156 

6 

5 

6 

50 

32 
11 
6 
I 

50 

I 

I 

SCHEDULE 5. 

PAYMENTS MADE FROM EACH APPROPRIATION DURING THE YEAR. 

"Supplies and Contingencies, Including Deficiencies" (original appropria- 
tion) 	  $too,000 00 

Transfers from the following appropriations- 

"Contingent Counsel Fees" (Law Department) 	  $15,000 00 
"Salaries, Assistants, Clerks, etc." (Law Department) 	3,200 oo 
"Salaries, Deputies, Clerks, etc." (Department of 

Taxes)  	7,000 00 
"Supplies and Contingencies" (Department of 

Taxes)  	3,000 00 

10,000 00 

28,200 oo 

Total 	  $128,200 00 

Amount disbursed during the year 	  
Balance unexpended 	  

$119,315 07 
8,884 93 

$128,200 00 

"Contingent Counsel Fees, Including Deficiencies" (original appropriation) 	 $25,000 00 
Transferred to appropriation for "Supplies and Contingencies" (Law 

Department)  	15,000 00 

$1o,000 00 

Amount disbursed during the year 	  
Balance unexpended 	  

$6,058  05 
3,941  95 

$10,000 00 

"Salaries, Corporation Counsel, Assistants, Clerks, etc." (original appro- 

	

priation)     $385,560 00 
Transfer to appropriation for "Supplies and Contingencies" 	3,200 00 

$382,360 00 

Amount paid for salaries during the year (including salary of Corporation 

	

Counsel)     $382,311  59 
Balance unexpended  	48 41 

$382,360 00 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

SCHEDULE 6. 

MONEYS RECEIVED AND RETURNED BY THE CORPORATION COUNSEL DURING THE YEAR. 

Collections by Main Office- 
Amount collected, exclusive of costs 	  $13,526 61 

' 	Amount of costs collected 	9,22o 8o 

	

Total for main office   $22,747 41 
Collections by Bureau of Arrears of Personal Taxes 	  183,078 3.3 
Collections by Bureau of Penalties 	30,374 40 
Collections by Bureau of Buildings 	17,573 50 
Collections by Tenement House Branch Office 	1,52o 87 

Total collections of the Law Department 	  $255,294 57 

SCHEDULE 7. 

CONTRACTS, BONDS, LEASES, RELEASES AND AGREEMENTS DRAFTED, EXAMINED AND 
APPROVED AS TO FORM DURING THE YEAR 

Number of contracts approved as to form 
	

3,062 
Number of contracts revised and returned for correction 

	
376 

Number of advertisements for bids, etc., approved as to form 
	

714 
Number of bonds approved as to form 

	
408  

Number of leases approved as to form 
	

131 
Number of releases approved as to form 

	
45 

Number of agreements approved as to form 
	

32  
Number of deeds approved as to form 	17 

Total  	4,785 

SCHEDULE 8. 

OPINIONS RENDERED TO THE VARIOUS MUNICIPAL OFFICERS AND DEPARTMENTS DURING 
THE YEAR 

Number of 
Department. 	 Opinions. 

Finance Department  	 1,005 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity 	88 

Borough Presidents  	 77 
Police Department  	59 
Dock Department  	 56 

Board of Education 	55 
Department of Taxes and Assessments.  	52 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	36 

Mayor  	 31  
Tenement House Commission 	30  
Fire Department  	 20 

Park Department  	 19 

Building Department  	17 

Health Department  	 15 

Department of Bridges 	 13 

Department of Public Works 	12 

Department of Charities 	 II 

Street Cleaning Department 	 tI 

Municipal Civil Service Commission 	to 

Aqueduct Commissioners  	 to 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	 to 

City Chamberlain  	 9 
Department of Correction 	8 

Board of Assessors 	 8 

City Clerk  	 7 
Sinking Fund Commissioners. 	 6 

Bureau of Licenses 	 5 
Register  	3 
Board of Coroners 	3 

Board of Aldermen.. 	 2 

Commissioners of Accounts 	2 

Attorney-General 
	

2 

Board of Elections 	 • 	  
Armory Board 	  

Trustees, College of The City of New York 	  

Board of City Record 	 

Board of County Canvassers 	  

County Clerk 	  
Receiver of Taxes 	 
Department of Sewers 	  
MLicipal Explosives Commission 	  

Board of City Magistrates 	  

District Attorney 	  
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School for Boys 	  

Brooklyn Grade Crossing Commission 	  

Total 	  

All of which is respectfully submitted. 

Yours respectfully, 

JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation CounseL 

1,705 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
South street, $135.05. 

	 Damage to pronerty, overflow of sewer, 
$I,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$640. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray street, $450.60. 

Salary as Assistant Principal, 1z,zoo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park, 
$581.04. 

Personal in juries, fall through a cellar 
door , No. 18604 Fulton street, 
$5,000. 

355 

51 190 	Jan. 27, 1905 	Ahern, Michael J., 
and another 

47 190 June 29, 1904 Ahrend, Tony 

58 246 	Oct. 20, 1905 	Ahrens, Henry J. • • • 

24 336 Oct. 3o, x900 Ahrens, John G. H.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

County 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 362 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Supreme.. 2t 364 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 494 

Mar. 24, 1905 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Apr. 21, 1900 

Sept. 28, 1904 

Ahrensbeumer, Hel- 
ene 	  

Aimette, Guilio 

Aitken, Catherine B. 

Aitken, Florence, in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

LIST OF ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS PENDING IN THE OFFICE OF 
THE CORPORATION COUNSEL ON DECEMBER 31, 1905. 

Actions and Special Proceedings in which the City or Any of its Officers is Defendant. 

The City of New York, or the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of 
New York, is defendant, unless otherwise mentioned. 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 48 211 	Aug. 30, 1904 	Abbott, John J., in 	 
Pant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. Board of 
Education, etc. 	 

	

85 	Nov. 25, 1905 Abbruzzio, Louis B 	 

	

61 	May 13, 1902 Abel, Frieda, by John 
Dallmeyer, her 
guardian 	 

220 July a, 1904 	Abel, Samuel V., vs 	 
John T. Oakley, 
etc., et al 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. s• 39 Mar. 1, 1905 Abrams, Annie 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 

Supreme.. 34 

Supreme . • 47 

Supreme, 

Municipal, 

Supreme, 
King. Co.. 43 88 Sept. 29, z9o3 Abbott, Frederick W. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 186 	Oct. x1, x9o5 	Abbott, Frederick W., 

vs. The City of 
New York and ano. 

Kings Co.. 58 326 	 Aaron, Samuel 	 

Municipal. 53 :85 	 Aaron., Rachel 	 

Brooklyn.. 54 97 	 Abate, Carolina 	 

Oct. 3o, 1905 

Apr. 34, 1905 

May 19, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 244 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 262 Dec. 9, 1904 Abeam, Owen ...... 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. go 263 Dec. 9, 1904 Ahearn, Owen (No 	 
3) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 415 Feb. 21, 1905 Ahearn, Patrick J 	 

Supreme.. 32 276 Max. 17, 1902 

July 6, 1904 Ahearn, Owen (No. 
2). 	  

Ahern, Charles .... 

Supreme.. 32 412 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..  5 483 

Supreme.. 29 436 

49 139 

Aug. 27, 1901 	Adams, Augustus ... 

Dec. a6, 1882 Adam., John, by 
Jane Adams, his 
guardian ad litem. 

Adams, William, ad-
ministrator, etc. .. 

Feb. 35, Igor Adamson, John 	 

	

Mar. is, :887 Addoms, Mortimer C 	 

Dec. 21, 1904 

Aleskowitz, 
(No. 1) 

Aleskowitz, 
(No. 2) 	 

Abraham Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750. 

Abraham Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$925. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,003. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$190. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Keeper, Kings County Peni-
tentiary, $850. 

Personal injuries, falling ceiling, Pub-
lic School in Coney Island, $10,000. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer, 
$95. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk of 
East One Hundred and Ninth street, 
$10,000. 

To restrain letting of contract for light-
ing streets in Manhattan. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$455. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3 14. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$162. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$208. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$147.40. 

Summons only served. - 
$45 1 .50. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction on 
sidewalk, Forty-seventh street, ;to,- 
000. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck on 
bridge over Rapid Transit Excava-
tions at Elm and Houston streets, 
$15,0,30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$41 4. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$442. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$212. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$419. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., .oyckman street. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on cross-
walk, Arlington avenue, $10,000. 

For an order directing Referee to take 
proof of claim to award of Parcels 
Nos. 4 and 5 Norfolk street, school 
site. 

Salary as Chief Clerk, Park Depart-
ment, The Bronx, etc., $2,850. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$143. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$451.50  

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$329. 

Assault and battery, at Battery, $1,000. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,038.80. 

Reduction in pay as an employee of the 
Department of Public Works, $1,920. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, at 
One Hundred and Forty-third street 
and Third avenue, $10,000. 

For death of daughter, killed, fireworks 
explosion, Madison square, $5,00o. 

Value of premises No. 135 Johnson 
street, destroyed by mob, $3,000. 

To declare void and recover back as-
sessment for One Hundred and Forty-
seventh street sewer, $119.95. 

To restrain altering of maps for con-
struction of Bronx Boulevard. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime, $450. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in pave-
ment, Third avenue and Thirty-sixth 
street and struck with car, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, St. Mark's place, 
$ 5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall of bridge at 
Fifth avenue and Eighteenth street, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, East One Hundred and Thir-
ty-eighth street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$235. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

Salary as Foreman Printer. Brooklyn 
Disciplinary Training School, over. 
time work. 1551.87. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partntent, overtime work, $5oo. 

         

         

         

THE CITY RECORD. 

  

SUPPLEMENT. 

         

         

         

SCHEDULE 1. 

Brooklyn.. 51  459 
Municipal, 	

Feb. 27, 1905 	Abrams, Charles (No. 
1) 	  

Municipal, 	
Feb. 27, 19o$ 	Abrams, Charles (No. Brooklyn.. 51 460 	

2) 	  
Municipal, 	

Feb. 27, 1905 	Abrams, Charles (No 	 Brooklyn.. 51 46o 	
3) 	 

Municipal, 	
May 9, 1905 Abrams, Charlie 	 Brooklyn.. 53 484 

Apr. 11, Igor 	Abrams, G. 	 Supreme.. 33 262 

June 6, 1902 Abrams, George 	 Supreme.. 34 222 
Supreme, 	

Feb. 19, 1904 Abrams, Hazel, in- Kings Co.. 45 215 	
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 31 ag 	Jan. 8, 1 gos 	Abrams, Thomas F.., 
vs. The City and 
another 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 229 Apr. a6, 1905 Abruzzo, Antonio 

(No.z) 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 22g Apr. 26, 190$ Abruzzo, Antonio 

(No. 2) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 229 Apr. 26, 19o5 Abruzzo, Antonio 

(No. 3) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 230 Apr. a6, 19o5 Abruzzo, Antonio 

(No. 4) 	 
Supreme.. 34 158 	May 39, 1902 Acker, John D. 	 
Supreme..•56 16i 	Oct. 27, x897 Ackerman, B e rnard 

L. 	  
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 231 	Dec. 6, 1904 Ackerman, Frances T. 

Supreme.. 47 76 June 16, 1904 Ackerman, G i I bert 
F., a n d another 
(Matter of) 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 303 Dec. 19, 1905 Ackerman, Gunther K. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 341  May a, rim Ackerman, John 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 337 

Sept. 21, 1898 

Dec. lo, 1901 

Adamo, Vincenzo., vs. 
Patrick Reagan .. 

Adamorsky, Fan ... 

Supreme.. 27 238 

Supreme.. *29 326 

Supreme.. so 418 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 430 

Supreme.. •35 349 

Supreme.. 37 352 	Dec. z 1, 1902 	Adee Syndicate vs. 
Louis F. Haffen, 
etc. 	  

Supreme. • 33 490  May 3, 1902 Afatato, Peter 	 

Supreme.. 513 161 	Oct. 5, 1905 	Agnew, Ulysses S 	, 
vs. The New York 
City Railway Com-
pany and The City 
of New York 	 

Kings Co.. 53 40 Apr. 6, 1905 A'Hearn, Elizabeth G 

Supreme.. 41 324 June 30, 1903 Abeam, John F 	 

Supreme.. 46 354 May 23, 1904 Ahearn, John F 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 469 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

SKuiipagresmCO. . 48 470 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 48 470 
	

Sept. 27, 1904 

Supreme, 
Co.. 

 me, 	
Sept. 27, 1 904 48  470 

	

Supreme, 
48 471 	Sept. 27, 1 904 Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Co.. 59 Kings 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. -9 

Supreme,  r e me, 
Co. 

49 
382 

	

CKoiiuignsty6... 47  109 June 17, 1904 
	

Akowsky, B. 	 

	

Dec. to, 1901 	Albazio, Michele Supreme.. 29 437 

	

Supreme.. 24 254 	Oct. 23, 1900 	Alber, Joseph 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 47 38o 	July 19, 1904 	Albers, Gottlieb .... 

	

Supreme.. 38 272 	Jan. 27, 1903 	Albert, Abraham ... 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 277 	Mar. 18, 1905 
	

Alpert, Charles W.. 

	

Municipal, 
53 427 	May 4, 1905 	Albert, Jacob (No. 1) Brooklyn.. 

	

Municipal, 53 
438 	May 4, 1905 Brooklyn-. 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 49 139 
	

Oct. 17, 1904 

	

217 
	

Aug. 31, 1904 

	

Jan. 15, 1904 	Albrecht, Joseph ... 

	

Apr. 25, 1894 
	Albrecht, William .. 

July 15, 1905 
	

Albright, George W. 

	

Jan. 27, 1903 
	Aleo, Vincenzo .... 

	

238 	July 6, 1904 

July 6, 1904 

July 6, x904 Aleskowitz, Abraham 
(No. 3) 	 

Nov. 5, 1904 Aleskowitz, Abraham 
(No. 4) 	 

Aleskowitz, Abraham 

	

Nov. 5, 1904 	
(No. 4a) 	 

Alexander, George 

	

July 22, 1904 	
F., vs. The City of 
New York et al 	 

	

Kings Co..  
56 438 	

Sept. 1, 1905 	Alexander. Jo s e p h, 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo, etc. 	 

Alexander, Peter, as 
trustee, etc. 	 

Alexander, Robert, 
vs. City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Supreme.: 14 166 	Aug. 14, 1899 	Alexander, 	Robert, 
vs. City of New 
York et al. 	 

	

Supreme.. 14 167 	Aug. 14, 1899 	Alexander, 	Robert, 
vs. City of New 
York et al 	 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Nov. 1, 1904 Ackerman, Laura J.. 

Mar. 22, 1902 Adam, Frederick W. 

Oct. 17, 1904 
	

Adamo, Michele .... 

Ajello, Michele 
6) 	 

Ajello, Michele 

Ajello, Michele 
8) 	 

Nov. 3, 1 904 
	

Ajello, Michele 

Supreme.. 48 

Municipal, 
Richmond. 44 469 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 232 

Municipal. 56 4 

Supreme.. 38 246 

Kings CmeO in 	. • 47 

SlIdunpsresmCO. • 47 243 

Suinpres Co..  Supreme. Kg  	47 
259 

Supreme, 
.. 49 411 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 412 

Supreme. • 47 424 

Albert, Jacob (No. 3) 

Alberto, Domenico .. 

Albrecht, Herman .. 

City 	 46 136 
	

Apr. 26, '904 

Supreme 	 14 165 
	

Aug.' 14, 1899 

street, overflow of sewer, $7,720. 

$2,742. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$219. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$199. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$205. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$32 5. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Personal injuries, $20,005. 

Salary as Clerk to Coroner, $116.16. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during illness, $827. 

48 468 	Sept. 27, 1904 	Ajello, Michele 

	

1) 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 	Ajello, Michele 

	

a). 	 

48 469 	Sept. 27, 1904 Ajello, Michele (No. Damage to property, No. 32 President 

	

3) 	 

48 469 	Sept. 27, 1904 	Ajello, Michele 
4)• • 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 	Ajello, Michele 

(No. Damage to property, No. 3a President 
street, overflow of sewer, $6,262.50. 

(No. Damage to property, No. 32 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $5,381. 

(No. Dasmtraegeet,  tooveprrfloopwertoyf, sNe wo e. 3,  2451:5r :Vdent 

(No. Damage to property, No. 33 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $4,480. 

(No. Damage to property, No. 33 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $3,810. 

(No. Damage to property, No. 33 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $6,581. 

(No. Damage to property, No. 33 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $6,560. 

22 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Ajello, Michele (No. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
9) 

	

59 23 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Ajello, Michele (No 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

to)  	$5,359.25. 

	

23 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Ajello, Michele (No 	 

	

) 	  

	

23 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Ajello, Michele (No 	 

	

12) 	  

	

24 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Ajello, Michele (No 	 

	

13) 	  

	

24 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Ajello, Michele (No 	 

	

14) 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4,821. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $226.32. 

	 To recover assessment for paving Six- 
teenth street, $123.66. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4,272.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,166.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,897.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4.956. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,435. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$950. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$790. 

Balance due on contract for construe,  
tion of sewer in Jamaica, $21,683. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 43 Mercer street. 

To recover amount of bail deposited by 
former trustee in bankruptcy, $1,5oo. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
work on Public School 34, Queens, 
$829. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
work on Public School 33, 1795. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
work on Public School 14, $1,913. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

52 443 

so 43 

50  44 

so 44 

49 469 

Apr. 3, 1905 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1904 

Alf ano, Giovanni 
(No. 1) 	 

Alfiere, Salvatore 	 

Alfiere, Salvatore 
(No. 2) 	 

Alfiere, Salvatore 
(No. 3) 	 

Alfieri, Salvatore 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$840. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$316. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400.13. 

3 



Title of Action. Nature of Action. Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 

Nov. 14, 1904 Alfieri, Salvatore ... 

Alf i e r o, Salvatore 
(No. 2) 	 

Allen, Addison 	 

Allen, Annie 	 

Alfiero, Salvatore ... 

Supreme.. 29 437 

Supreme.. 24 268 

Supreme.. 24 269 

Supreme...49 256 

Supreme.. 	6 485 

Municipal. 46 468 

Supreme.. 53 	8o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 	74 

Supreme.. 54 403 

Supreme.. 59 100 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 226 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 	40 

Supreme.. 5o 138 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 461 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51  461  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51  461 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 462 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51  462  

Municipal. 45 	162 
Supreme.. 27 440  

Dec. 	to, 1901 

Oct. 	24, 1900 

Oct. 	24, 1900 

Jan. 	24, 	1896 

Dec. 	2, 1898 

June 	6, 1904 

Apr. 13, 1905 

May 2o, 1903 

July 	7, 1905 

Nov. 27, 1905 

July 	5, 1904 

Mar. 	1, 19o5 

Nov. 28, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 	1905 

Feb. 27, 	1905 

Feb. 27, 	1905 

Feb. 	27, 1905 

Sept. 18, 	1901 

	

Amente, Gerardo ... 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for 	Sunday 	and overtime 
work, $256.60. 

American 	Biscuit 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving of 
Manufacturing 	Bethune street, $979.25. 
Company 	 

American 	Carbonate To recover assessment for paving Nine- 
Company  	teenth street, $1,110.48. 

American 	Foreite To 	foreclose 	lien 	under 	contract for 
Powder 	Manufac- regulating, 	etc., 	East One Hundred 
turing Com pany 	and 	Seventy-seventh 	street, 	from 
vs. 	the 	Mayor, 	Prospect 	to 	Westchester 	avenue. 
etc., Marrin 	Bros. 	$1,842.43. 
et al. 	  

American 	F o rc it e 	To foreclose lien on contract for regu- 
Powder 	Manufac- lating, etc., One Hundred and Sixty- 
turing 	Company 	ninth street, $29.75. 
vs. the City et al 	 

American Hay Com. For injury to canal boat, 	dumping re- 
pany  	fuse in river, $352.20. 

American 	Ice 	Com- To restrain erection of bulkhead wall at 
pany vs. The City 	Forty-third street, North river. 
of New York and 
Maurice 	Feather- 
son 	  

American 	Manufac- To restrain defendants from compelling 
turing Com pan y 	plaintiff to meter the fire system in 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 	yards, 	foot 	of 	Noble street, Green- 
New York and an- point. 
other 	 

American 	Steel 	Balance due on contract for furnishing 
House 	Company.. 	polling booths, $8,560.24. 

American 	Woolen 	To 	restrain 	interference with 	the 	in- 
Company 	of 	New 	stallation of shelves, etc., in premises 
York vs. 	Isaac A. 	No. 128 Fifth avenue. 
Hopper, etc 	 

American 	Wrought Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
Anvil Company .. 	$1,000. 

Ames, 	Sadie 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$181.50. 

Amey, Jesse W.  	Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 
walk, West One Hundred and Thirty-
sixth street, $5,000. 

A mode 7., 	Guiseppe 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	1) 	$261. 

A m ode 2, 	Guiseppe 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	2) 	$366.5o. 

Amodez, 	Guiseppe 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	3) 	$292. 

Amodez, 	Guiseppe 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	4) 	$322. 

Amodez, 	Guiseppe 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	5) 	$277.75- 

Amorosi, Louis  	Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
in East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 
street, Bronx, $295. 

4 

Oct. 13, 1904 

Oct. 13, 1904 

Nov. 17, 1905 

July 27, 1905 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 470 

County, 
Supreme.. 36 378 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 II I 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 112 

Supreme.. 59 6 
Coulity, 
Kings Co.. 56 146 

• 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 286 

Municipal, 
Brookly u.. 52 287 

Supreme, 54 341 
Queens Co. 40 495 

Oct. 3, 1902 	Alfierio, Salvatore .. 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Allen, Christina ... • 

Mar. 18, i905 	Allen, Christina .... 

	

June 26, 1905 Allen, George P., vs 	 
1,LILILa• 

tion 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$360. 

Damage to property, No. 527 Carroll 
street, Brooklyn, by overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Summons with notice for $400.13 
serveu. 

Summons with notice for $360 served. 

Assignee for goods sold and delivered 
by Henry A. Weer Company, $504. 

Damage to property, No. 20 St. .c.d-
want s street, oertiow of sewer, 
$550. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$119. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
81 55.75. 

Salary as Teacher in Public School, 
51,911.25. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 28 
Supreme.. 37 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 
County, 
Kings Cu.. 58 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	50  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	50  

Supreme.. 48  

Supreme.. 49 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme, 
Rich. Cu.. 	27 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 

Supreme. • 39 

Supreme, 
Queens Lc,. 26 

20 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 41 

Supreme.. 32 

Supreme.. 47 

Supreme.. 48 

Supreme.. 38 

392 
78  

452  

409 

355 

354 

354 

354 

232 

495 

278 

228 

75 

464 

33 
130 

221 

277 

170 

301 

153 

Oct. 	16, 1901 
Oct. 	25, 1902 

Nov. 14, 1904 

Nov. 	3, 1905 

Dec. 	15, 1904 

Dec. 	15, 1904 

Dec. 	15, 1904 

Dec. 	15, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Nov. x6, 1904 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Aug. 26, 1901 

Nov. 	7, 	1901 

May 	6, 1903 

May 14, 1901 

June io, 1903 

Mar. 17, 1902 

June 25, 1904 

Sept. 12, 1904 

Jan. 	21, 1903 

Allen, Safarine D... 	Summons only served. 
Alles, Louis  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, overtime work, $i,Soo. 

Allesa, Nicola  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Alleva, Giovanni 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$740. 

Allevelle, Andrew  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Alley oro, Giovanni 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. r) 	$202.50. 

Alley oro, Giovanni 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 2) 	5225. 

Alley oro, Giovanni 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 3)  	$205. 

Allheny, Joseph 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Allheny, Joseph 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Allocco, 	Andrew .. • • 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220.50. 

Almstaedt, Isaac  	Damage to building No. 	11 	Tompkins 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,250. 

Almstrom, Aaron  	Value of fence around lots on Glen- 
more avenue, Brooklyn, destroyed by 
thieves, $200. 

Alsio, Vincenzo  	Balance of salary as Sweeper in Street 
Cleaning Department, during sickness, 
$600. 

Althouse, Samuel B., Damage to property at Far Rockaway 
J r.  	by the Far Rockaway sewer emptying 

into Jamaica Bay, $1,000. 

Amato, Guiseppe 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$293. 

Amberger, Frank  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, for overtime work, $500. 

Ambrose, Paul Ham- Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 
ilton, vs. The City 	walk, Irving place, $zo,000. 
of New York and 
the New 	York 
Telephone 	C o m 
pany 	  

Amdursky, 	S a m uel, 
vs. Joseph Pool 	For false imprisonment, $25,000. 

Amedolo, 	Gitan, 	vs. 	Personal injuries, 	fall 	into excavation, 
The City of New 	Elm street, $25,000. 
York et al ...... 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

266 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 

Supreme.. 21 	8 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 178 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 191 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 

Municipal. 52 

Municipal. 52 
Municipal. 52 244 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 343 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Br r 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 18 

Supreme.. 59 

5i 460 

214 

243 

244 

945 

71  

CoK nugnst ye:: 49  

Supreme,Ki n  
Kings c Co.. 

43 

Supreme,  r e mce., 46 
149 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 327 

Supreme.. 24 210 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 348  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 348  

Supreme.. 25 178 

Supreme.. 25 382 

Municipal. 51 399 

381 

170 

Feb. 27, 1905 Anderson, Andrew R. 

Oct. 9, 1905 
	Anderson, Carl P... 

Oct. 22, 1904 Anderson, Charles .. 

Oct. 24, 1904 

Mar. 17, 1905 

Mar. 17, igo5 

Mar. r7, 1905 

Anderson, Ellen E.. 

Anderson, Frederick 
W. 	 

Anderson, Frederick 
W. 	  

Anderson, Frederick 
W. 	  

Mar. 23, 1905 	Anderson, Matilda.. 

Anderson, Nettie ... 

Anderson, William .. 

Anderson, William C. 

Anderson & Price 
Company vs. The 
City of New York 
and William Brad- 

AnIecivreoli, Pietro .... 

Andrews, Benjamin.. 

Andrews, Edward N. 

Andrews, Edward N. 

Andrews, Edward N. 

Aug. TO, 1904 

July to, 1898 

Oct. 29, 1905 

Nov. 24, 1905 

Feb. 5, 1904 

Dec. 16, 1894 

Mar. 11, 1905 

Mar. i 1, 1905 

Mar. 11, 1905 

Mar. t,, 1905 Andrews, Edward N. 

Dec. 3, 1900 Andrews, James E... 

Apr. 12, 1901 	Andrews, James E. 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Dec. to, 1897 Andrews Wallace C 	 

Supreme.. 23 7o July 6, 1900 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 19 283 	Feb. 28, 1900 

Supreme.. 38 273 	Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 43 101 	Sept. 3o, 1903 

Supreme.. •37 175 	Dec. 3o, 1887 

Andrews, William D., 
et al. 	  

Androvett, Peter 	 

Anezemi, Tony 	 

Angelino, Domano 

Angerstein, Gustave. 
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Supreme.. 36 3z8 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 45 124 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 129  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 174 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 174 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme ..•56 436 

Supreme.. 38 i6, 

County, 
Kings Co.. 56 148 

Supreme.. 28 368 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 139 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 115 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 126 

Supreme.. 29 437 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 358 

Supreme.. 27 320 

Supreme.. 27 321 

Nov. 3, 1904 

Oct. 8, 1903 

Apr. 27, 1904 

July 12, 1904 

Oct. 16, 1900 

Annecchino, Carmine 

Annenberg, Julius .. 

Annenberg, Julius 
(No. z) 	 

Annenberg, Julius 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Anners, Henry, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Anslander, 	Samuel 
(No. 1) 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Anslander, 	Samuel 
(No. 2) 	 

Jan. 15, 1901 	An tho n, Catherine 
A., and Caroline 
Ray 	 

Feb. 78, 1901 	A n t ho n, Catherine 
A., and Caroline 
Ray 	 

Feb. 78, 1905 	Antoine, Caroline, vs. 
The City of New 
York and William 
Bradley 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Antonacio, Jiachino 	 

July 27, 7905 	Antoniello, Angelo.. 

Oct. i1, 1901 	Antonio, Gianni, vs 	 
The City of New 
Y ork, Nicholas 
Ryan et al 	 

Oct. 17, 1904 
	Antonio, Salvatore.. 

Jan. 19, 1905 	Armstrong, Geo. W. 

June 20, 1904 
	Anunziata, Antonio.. 

Dec. l 0, 1901 
	Anzolma, Joseph .... 

Mar. 14, 1904 

Sept. 6, 79o1 

Ape!, IIuldreich 

Apgar, Lewis J., et 
al., executors of 
Mahlon Apgar 

Sept. 6, 1901 	Apgar, Lewis J., et 
al., executors of 
Mahlon Apgar 

To recover money alleged to be held 
from plaintiff, $283.30. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Carlin 
for erection of Sixty-fifth Precinct 
Station-house. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$96.64. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
39. 

Eq
$
ualized rate of salary as a member 

of Park Police, $76.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$297. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$485.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewe,, 
$467.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$308.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, No. 41 Nostrand 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $681. 

Personal injuries. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, Broadway and 
Eighty-sixth street, bursting of water-
main, $5,743.92. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, One Hun-
dred and Thirty-ninth street, tzo,000. 

To restrain Registrar of Arrears from 
canceling certain tax and assessment 
sales. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen• 
ty-sixth street, $1,761.30. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth avenue, $68.40. 

To recover assessment for Harlem river 
and Spuyten Duyvil creek improve-
ment, $102.63. 

To recover assessment for paving comp-
kins street, $1,253.75. 

Coal furnished School District No. 7, 
Tom] of Westfield, $108.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property, No. rhoo Fulton 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,498. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board in 
Aldermen for years 1881 and 1882, 
$4,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,327.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,914.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,213. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,410.40. 

Personal injuries, by fall into excava-
tion for new buildings at Whipple 
street and Broadway, $20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5216.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$215.70. 

	Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving Man-

gin street, $976.23. 

Damage to property, bursting of water-
main, $34. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Damage to property, No. 4 Flushing 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$485.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$227. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Washington 
avenue, $1 o,o00. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $826.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Heade street, $277.46. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
street, $10.05. 

49 140  

52 40 

52 173 

52  174 

Supreme.. 25 	I 

Supreme.. 26 158 

June 13, 1905 Amsel Louis, vs. 
Joseph J. Carey, 
etc. 	  

Sept. 27, 1902 Amsterdam Construc-
tion Co. vs. 
Thomas G. Carlin 
et al. 	  

Oct. 17, 1904 
	Anastasio, Antonio .. 

58 59 	Sept. 21, 1905 

Mar. 1, 1905 

Oct. 9, 1898 

Anauello, G e n a r o 
(No. 1) 	 

Anchisiger, Annie 	 

	

Andereya, Henry H 	 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE. CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 25 466 

Supreme.. 24 289 

Supreme.. 40 483 
Queens Co. 54 59 

Queens Co. 40 
Supreme. 41 70  

3 1  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 241  

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 382 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 389 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 390 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 390 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 390 

Supreme..*36 86 June 1, 1887 

City 	 58 449 	Nov. to, 1905 

Supreme 	 3o 33o Dec. x8, 190 r 

Kings Co.. 54 
Supreme, 	

rp May 11, 1905 

Mar. 4, 1901 	Astor, Caroline W.. 

Oct. 25, 1900 	Astor, William W... 

May :6, isios Astoria Heights Land 
Company 	 

May 20, 1903 	Astoria Light, Heat 
and Power Com- 
pany 	  

Nov. 22, 1901 	Atlas, Louis 	 

Nov. 3, 1904 

May 3. 1905 

May 3, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

Attianesi, Nicola ... 

Attinnesi, Nicola (No, 

	

1) 	  

	

Attinnesi, Nicola (No 	 

	

a) 	  

	

Attinnesi, Nicola (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Attinnesi, Nicola (No 	 
4) 	 

Atwell, Cornelia A.. 

Auer, Rosalie, vs. 
James W. Barry, 

	

etc. 	  
Auerbach, Max 	 

Austen, Philip 

46 306 

43 475 

47 465 

May 17, 1904 

Nov. 16, 1903 

July 29, 1904 

Armour, Martha Y.. 

Armstrong, George.. 

Armstrong, James H. 

Supreme.. 27 322 	Sept. 6, [got 

Mar. 23, 1900 

Sept. 13, 1901 

Apr. 25, 1902 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Sept. 23, 1903 

Feb. t8, 1904 

Jan. 19, 1897 

Sept. 4, 1903 

Apgar, Lewis J., et 
al., executors of 
Mahlon Apgar 

Appel, Solomon .... 

Appleb I u t, Samuel, 
infant, by guar- 
dian, etc. 	 

Apuzzo, Alfonzo 

Aquabock, Dominic.. 

Aquavella, James ... 

Arabol Manufactur-
ing Company .... 

	

Arbisi, Gaspare (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Arbisi, Gasparc (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Arbisi, Gaspare (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Arbisi, Gaspare (No 	 
6) 	  

	

Archer, George D 	 

Archer, William .... 

Archer, William .... 

Arfman, John 	 

Arfman, John W 	 

Arkin, Joseph 

Arkowsky, Barnet .. 

Arkowsky, Barnett, 
and another 	 

Arkowsky, Barnett, 

	

and another (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Armfield, William J 	 

Armour, Martha Y..  

Supreme.. 27 323 

Supreme.. 49 136 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 16 

Supreme.'. 43 492 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 222 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 418 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 156 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 157 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 157 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 157 

Supreme.. 26 337 

Supreme.. 43 372 

Supreme.. 48 216 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 36o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 1 37 

Supreme.. 39 463 

Supreme.. 21 167 

Supreme.. 27 38o 

Supreme.. 33 406 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 150 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 43 65 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 190 

QueensCo.B14 29 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 267 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Sept. 6, 19or 

Oct. 17, 1904 

Nov. 17, 1903 

Nov. i6, 1903 

June lo, 1903 

Sept. 21, 1904 

Nov. 3o, 1904 

Nov. 3o, 1904 

Nov. 3o, 1904 

Nov. 3o, 1904 

May 22, 1901 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Archinal. Amelia.... 

Ardinghi, Angelo, in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. Board of 
Education 	 

May 6, 1903 	Areagella, Philichino 
Sato 	  

Nov. 28, 1904 

Nov. 25, 1905 	Back, Marie 	 

Oct 15, 1904 
Apr. 3, 1905 

Back, Robert 
Back, Robert 	 

  

  

  

June ,6, 1904 	Backman. Frank. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Feb. t8, 1905 	Backus, Annie T., vs 	 
The City of New 
York and William 
Bradley 	 

Apr. 25, 1902 	Backus, Charles 	 

Aug. 19, 1897 	Bacon, Carrie M., an 
in fant 	  

Oct. 23, 1901 	Bacon, Harriet 	 

Mar. 28, 1905 	Bade, John, and an- 
other vs. Charles 
A. Moffat, etc., et 
al. 	  

Sept. to, 1904 	Badenhausen, Minnie. 

Feb. i8, 1904 	Bader, Samuel, et al. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Dec. 9, 1904 	Baer, Bernard 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 Bagley, James F 	 

Sept. lo, 1902 	Bagley, James R 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 	Bagley, John W.... 

Mar. t9, 1902 	Bagnell, James J... 

Jan. 23, 1905 	Bahner. Jacob 	 

May 23, 1905 Bahrs, Louise 	 

Sept. 15, 1904 	Baler, George 	 

Jan. t9, 1905 	Baier, Elizabeth .... 

Mar. at, 1905 
	Baler. Sigimund..... 

Sept. 4, 1891 
	

Bailey, Edmund S...

• Sept. 6, 1881 
	

Bailey, Eliza M 	 

Feb. 20, reiot 	Bailey, George 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Bailey, William C... 

Apr. 3, 19o5 	Baillie, Alexander... 

Feb. 24, 1896 	Baird. Isabella, exec- 
utrix of Matthew 
Baird, deceased .. 

Sept. 16. 1903 	Baird, John 	 

Mar. 27, 1875 	Baird, Matthew, ad- 
ministrator of Will- 
iam Baird 	 

Mar. 18, 1902 	Baisley, Richard 	 

Sept. 21, 1904 
	

Bajadek, Frank .... 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 15 	Aug. 3, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 158 	Oct. 18, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 86 

Supreme.. 51 191 

Supreme.. 56 243 

Nov. 25, 1905 Aronowsky, Berry.... 

Jan. 27, 1905 	Arthur Company, a 
corporation 	 

Aug. 5, 1905 	Arthur, Frances, vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Apr. 23, 1902 Arthur, Frank D 	 

Apr. 23, 1903 Arthur, Frank D 	 

Dec. 3, 1903 	Ashley, Samuel J 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Ashley, William 	 

Mar. r, 1904 	Assa, Bridget 	 

Jan. 26, 1903 	Ast, Julius, vs. John 
B. McDonald et al. 

Sept. 12, 1899 	Aston, Caroline 	 

Arnold, Bertha 	 

Arnold, Kilian 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$410. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$440. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

To have assessment for Eleventh avenue 
sewer declared void and to recover 

$314. 

$1,136.30. 
For false arrest and imprisonment, 

$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $340. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fulton 
street, $2,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $434. 

Salary as Inspector of Weights and 
Measures, $403.33. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine street, $280.95. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$249.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,675. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$715. 

Amount of award, Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $214. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers street, $301.05. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine street, $48.28. 

Personal injuries, run down by Street 
Cleaning cart, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, collision with Street 
Cleaning cart, Third avenue, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$746. 

Damage to property, Nos. 56 to 62 
Nostrand avenue, overflow of sewer, 
$815.56. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$878.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$730- 

Damage to 
$81 1. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
768.5o. 

To recover on General Improvement 
Certificates of Long Island City of 
issue of 1875-1877, $1,208. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$452.75. 

Personal injuries, falling ceiling in 
Public School loo, 85oo. 

property, overflow of sewer, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 346 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 347 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 347 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 347 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 134 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 138 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 382 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 352 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 352  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5 0 

 
353 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 353 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 

Supreme.. 25 	2 

Supreme.. 6 95 

Supreme.. 38 379 

Supreme.. 30  331  

Supreme.. 38  345 

Supreme.. 51  397 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 47 182 

Supreme.. 39 53 

Supreme..*57 So 

Kings Co.. 34 395 
Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 44 	8 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 83 

Supreme.. 49 123 
Supreme.. 52  43o 

Supreme, 47 88 
Queens Co. 40 324 

Supreme.. 51 396 

Supreme.. 33 400 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. Bt t 559 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 28 458 

Supreme.. 52 393 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 48 293 

Supreme.. 45 196 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 296 

Supreme.. 21 	9 

Supreme.. 36 143 

Supreme.. 21 	9 

Supreme.. 32 310 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5, 161 

County.... 54,  126 

Supreme. • 48 359 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 118 

Vunicipat, 
Brooklyn.. 52 321 

Supreme..*42 135 

Supreme..*32 2! 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 25 410 

Supreme.. 33 22 

Supreme.. 52 431 

Supreme..*49 346 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 13 

Supreme ..•18 578 

Supreme.. 32 292 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 419 

Feb. t8, 1905 

Feb. t8, 1905 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Jan. 19, 1905 

Oct. 17, 1904 

Nov. 3, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. i5, 1904 
	

Avello, Antonio (No 	 
6) 	  

Dec. i5, 1904 
	

Avello, Antonio (No 	 
7) 	  

May I, 1902 	Avila, Samuel 	 

Dec. 3, 1900 	Avis, Laura B 	 

Oct. 4, 1898 	Ayer, Frederick F 	, 
and another, trus- 

	

tees of James C 	 
Ayer 	  

Feb. 3, 7903 	Babato, Carotin,  

Dec. t8, 1901 	Babcock, Mary F 	 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Babtistc, Lebarrie 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Bach, Henry M., vs. 
same 	 

June 28, 1904 	Bachmann, Frederick. 

Feb. 27, 1903 	Bachmann, Henry .. 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Bachrach, S. 	 

June 27, 1902 	Bachrach, William 	 

Nov. 17, 1903 	Back, Jacob 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$16o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$132.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$185. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$211.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

,amage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 53.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$394. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$464. 

property, overflow of sewer, 

property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$458. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To recover amount deposited with 
Treasurer of Kings County, $75.000. 

To recover assessment for paving War- 
ren street, $325.50. 

Tu recover taxes paid in error for year 
1896, $1 ,304.53. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $5o2. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $405. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $216. 

Damage to property, bursting of water- 
main, $370. 

Damage to property, change of grade of 
Tompkins avenue, $9,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, dnring illness, $502. 

To recover assessment for Madison 
avenue paving, $1,005. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$218,36. 

SiSsimons only served. 
Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Personal injuries, fall, pile of earth, Cy. 
press avenue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, bursting of water-
main, 8511. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $460. 

Personal injuries, $25,00o. 

To vacate assessment against real and 
personal property of relator, Queens. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, 
Thirty-ninth street, east of Eighth 
aVCIILIC. 

Damage to property, change of grade of 
Marion street, $830. 

To foreclose lien on contract of de-
fendant Theriault for repairing Pub-
lic School 7o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Equalized rate of salary of Park Police, 
$106.34. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$1,600. 

Equalized rate of salary of Park Police, 
$ 1 73-34. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Floyd street, 
$2,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5450. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $190.11. 

To recover assessment for Riverside 
lark opening, etc. 

Damage to farm lands at Springfield, 
L. I., due to operation of Springfield 
pumping station, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Fireman, $5o. 

Damages by having been prevented 
front completing contract for paving 
in Park row, $8,600. 

For services as Copyist, Register's 
Office, Kings County, $435.06. 

Breach of contract for regulating, etc., 
Eleventh street, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, No. 535 Morgan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $950. 

Supreme.. 33 379 

Supreme.. 33 389 

Supreme.. 44 134 

Supreme.. 38 16o 

Kings Co.. 45 291 

Supreme.. 38 222 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 15 140 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, Sev-
enth avenue and One Hundred and 
Sixteenth street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Manhattan avenue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$57.40. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Front street, $222.90. 

Personal injuries, thrown from car, con-
dition of street, Sixth avenue, 
$.1 o,000. 

Toerrtyeco$v5e,r847.x3e5s.  paid on wrong prop- 

To recover taxes paid on wrong prop-
erty, $7,901.31. 

To recover amount paid for permit to 
open vault on Hudson street, $310.90. 

Sa$l:r2y7.3a4s.  Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

For suspension of business due to sub-
way explosion, $2,500. 

Personal injuries by dangerous condi-
tion of crossing, Manhattan avenue, 
$5,000. 

'Co recover assessment for paving West 
street, $130.69. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Thirteenth street, $3,676.80. 

Summons only served. 

To debar defendants from claiming an 
easement in property owned by plain-
tiffs in Queens. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Smith street, Brooklyn, $106.50. 

50  

351  

352  

353 

19 

Austin, Catherine F. 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Austin Catherine F 	 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Austin, Catherine F 	 
(No. 3) 	 

Austin, Catherine F. 
(No. 4) 	 

Avella, Antonio.. 	 

Avello, Andrea 	 

Avello, Antonio 	 

Avello, Antonio (No. 

Avello, Antonio (No. 
2). 	 

	

Avello, Antonio (No 	 
3) 	  

Avello, Antonio (No. Damage to 
4) $399-50. 

Avello, Antonio (No. Damage to 
5) 354.50. 

5 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I--ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

48  S 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 244 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 265 

39 349 Apr. 14, 1903 Barnum, Louis 	 

Aug. 4, 1904 

July 6, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Supreme.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 487 

Supreme.. j2 pa Mar. 19, 1902 

35 15• 	July 29, 1902 

Nov. Is, 1904 

49 487 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Nov. x5, 1904 

Nov. 9, 1903 

Barreda, Jane P.... 

Barrett, Joanna, vs. 
The City of New 
York and Asphalt 
Construction Com- 
pany 	  

Apr. 7, x902 	Barrett, John 	 

Dec. 8, 1897 	Barringer, Theo. B 	 

Sept. so, 1902 	Barron, Michael 	 

Supreme.. 3p 53 	Feb. 27,  1903 

Supreme.. 29 438 	Dec. so, 1901 

Baron, Samuel 

	

Baron, Samuel (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Baron, Samuel (No 	 
3) 	  

Barone, Pelegrino 

Barone, Pilerine 

City 	 43 392  

Supreme.. 33 164 

Supreme..•56 422 

Supreme.. 36 144 

Barr, Hugh 	 

Barr, John C 	 

Barreda, Jane P 	 

	

Bale, Andrew 	 

	

Bamberger. Pauline 	 

	

vs. Henry L 	 
Herbst, etc., and 
The City of New 
York 	 

Sept. 8, 1902 	Banaro, John 	 

Oct. 24, 1900 	Bang, Sophia 	 

Mar. 19, 1902 Banger, Herman L 	 

Dec. x8, 1901 	Banker, Frederick J 	 

May II, 1904 

Sept. 29, 1905 

Supreme.. 38 273 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 46  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 46 

SuDreme• • 43 397 

Supreme.. 44 7 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 264 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 128 

Supreme.. 14 236 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 3 fas 

46 263 

' SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

For services rendered as Stenographer 
to Board of Coroners, $405.28. 

Personal injuries, fall, railroad tracks 
at Rockaway avenue, Brooklyn, $15,. 
000. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $25,000. 

Damage to property, No. 665 Flushing 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $2,x x6. 

Municipal. 59 156 	Dec. 7, 1905 	Baker, Frederick A 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 109 	Sept. 4, rgoa 	Baker, George H., vs. 

	

the Mayor, e t c 	, 
and Brooklyn 
Heights Railroad 
Company 	 

Kings Co.. 53 159 Apr. 18, 1905 Baker, George H. VOL 
Supreme, 

The City of New 
York and another- 

Supreme, 40 174 	
Balbert, Michael F. Queens CO. 53 179 Apr. 22, 1905 	

vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Baldinette, Michele.. Supreme.. -47 306 	July 8, 1904 

Supreme.. 21 	9 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 168 	Aug. 25, 1904 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 28 459 	Oct. 23, Igor 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 172 	June 27, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 232 Apr. 26, 1905 	Ballo, Salvatore (No 	 

2) 	  
U. S. Dist. 59 159 	Dec. 7, 1905 	Baltimore and Ohio 

Railroad Company. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 270 

Municipal. 58 120 

Supreme.. 36 125 

Supreme.. 24 269 

32 3 1 3 

Oct. x4, 1903 	Banks, Eva M 	 

Sept. 19, Igor 	Banks, Henry W 	 

Oct. 24, t9o5 	Banks, Maude A. B 	 
vs. The City of 
New York and John 
B. McDonald 	 

	

Supreme.. 42 334 	Sept. t s, 1903 	Banks, Ursula M., vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

	

Supreme.. 58 386 	Nov. I, 1905 	Banks, William, vs 	 
Isaac A. Hopper, 
et al 	  

33 23 Mar. a6, 1902 Bannon, Edward 	 

	

3o 403 	Dec. 26, r9or 	Banta, Francis M 	 

	

35 150 	July 29, 1902 	Bara, John C 	 

	

!Bo 	Oct. 2r, 1904 v  Baptist, Frank 	 49 

	

111 
	

June 17, 1904 

	

150 
	

Apr. 27, 1904 

Oct. so, 1904 

	

110 
	

June 17, 1904 

June 17, 1904 

Jan. 30, 1899 

	

44 26 
	

Nov. 18, 1903 

	

48 21 7 
	

Aug. 31, 1904 

	

24 255 
	

Oct. 23, 1900 

	

24 155 
	

Oct. 23, 5900 

	

24 255 
	Oct. 23, 1900 

	

33 405 
	Apr. 25, 1902 

May 7. 1904 Bardenhagen, John .. 

	

Sept. 14, 1 904 
	

Bardon, Daniel 	 

	

43 283 	Oct. 27, 1903 
	

Barfort, Martin 	 

	

34 58 	May 12, 1902 
	Barkas, Charles 	 

	

38 379 	Feb. 3, 5903 
	

Barmonte, Angelo 31 	 

	

45 29 	Jan. 23, 1904 
	Barnard, Arthur W 	 

	

Supreme..•35 356 	Mar. t7, r887 	Barnard, Henry .... 

Supreme.. 35 1 49 
	July ao, 1902 	Barnecott, Kate .... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 455 
	

Nov. to, 1905 	Barnemann, George.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 453 Sept. 24, 1 904 Barnes, Almond W.. 

Supreme .. 11 141 	Apr. 26, 1899 	Barnes, Mary C.... 

Supreme.. •37 176 	Dec. 3o, 1887 	Barnett, John 	 

	

Supreme.. 48 312 	 Barnett, Joseph .... Sept. 14, 1904 

	

48 303 	 Barnett, Michael ... Sept. 13, 1904 Supreme.. 

	

3 368 	 Barney, Charles H., July 8, 1898 Supreme.. 

	

	
et al., executors of 
Ashbel J. Barney. 

34 305 June 03, x902 Barney, Charles T., 
vs. the Board of 
Rapid Transit Com-
missioners et al... 

37 sod Dec. a, spot Barney, Charles T., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Supreme.. 45 11 	Jan. 21, 1904 

City 	 43 467 Nov. 13, 1903 Barry, Hanna, vs. 
The City of New 
York and Sicilian 
Asphalt Paving 
Company 	 

Supreme.. 21 171 	Mar. 24, 1900 	Barry, James, as ad- 
ministrator of 
Timothy F. Barry. 

Supreme.. 58 223 	Oct. 17, 1905 	Barry, Patrick 	 

Supreme.. t 309 	May x3, z899 	Barteld, Catharine 	 

Supreme.. 23 366 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Bartells, Charles 	 

Supreme.. 23 367 	Mar, 24, 1900 	Bartells, Charles 	 

Supreme.. a6 163 	Apr. z2, 1901 	Bartner, George A. 
D. 	  

Supreme.. 48 342 	Sept. 14, x904 	Barton, Daniel 	 

Supreme, 	
June 3o, 1965 Barton, John A 	 Kings Co- 54 379 

Mar. 19, 1901 Bartow, Stephen B 	 Supreme.. 32 302 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 i56 	Jan. 23, 1905 	Baruth, Samuel 	 

Supreme, 	
Basch, Lillie, as ad- Queens Co. 7 468 Jan. 3, 1899 	

ministratrix 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 204 June 3,1905 	Basile, Charles 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 203 June 3, 1905 	Basile, Mary 	 

Supreme.. 39 431 	Apr. 17, 1903 	Basile, Raffaelo, an 
infant, etc. 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 6o 	Sept. 21, 1905 	Basileo, 	Annarello 

(No. ,) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 6o 	Sept. 21, 19o5 	Basileo, 	Annarello 

(No. 2) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 98 May 19.15405 Basilicato, Francesco 

(No. s) 	 
Municipal, 
Bro•Arlyn.. 54 98 May 19, 19os Basilicato, Francesco 

(No. a) 	 
Supreme.. 52 431 	Apr. 3, 1905 	Bass, Charles S. 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 296 	Oct. az, 1904 	Bast, Charles 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 297 	04 	31, 1904 	Bast, Charles (No. a) 

Municipal, 	
Oct. sr, 1904 Brooklyn.. 49 297 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 297 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Bast, Charles (No. 4) 

Municipal, 	
Oct. 31, 1904 Brooklyn.. 49 297 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 298 Oct. 3x, tem. 	Bast, Charles (No. 6) 

Supreme, 	
June 2, 1902 Bates, Mary 	 Kings Co.. 34 169 

Jan. 27, ism Bates, William 	 Supreme.. 38 247 

Feb. 3, 1903 Bates, William 	 Supreme.. 38 378 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 122 Oct. j, 1903 Batterson, Lincoln S. 

Supreme.. 25 213 Jan. 18, 1901 	Battle, Bernard 	 

Jan. 17, 1903 
	

Battle, Bernard .... 

	

Nov. sr, 1904 Bauer, Anna P. (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Nov. al, 1904 Bauer, Anna P. (No 	 
a) 	  

Nov. 9, 1903 Bauer, Emil 	 

Nov. 57, 1903 Bauer, Emil 	 

Aug. 59,  1904 Bauer, George W 	, 
and another 	 

May x1, 1904 Bauer, Johanna F.. 

Nov. 26, 5904 Bauer, Johanna F.. 

Oct. 23, [goo Bauer, John G 	 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Fireman, $666.70. 
Personal injuries, fall, condition of East 

Ninety-sixth street, $ z 5,0oo. 

Equalized rate of salary of Park Police, 
$133.34. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in side-
walk, Ocean avenue, $ro,000. 

To vacate assessment against real and 
personal property, Queens. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$550. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$395.25. 

For injury to lighter "Monongahela," 
premature closing of One Hundred 
and Thirty-third street drawbridge, 
$125. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $5,0oo. 
To recover assessment for paving Six• 

teenth street, $302.70. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De,  

partment, for overtime work, $,,600. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Webster avenue, Bronx, $400.75. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
curbstone, Palmetto street, $to,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Jones 
lane, $216.98. 

Damage to premises No. 89 Park ave-
nue, construction of Rapid Transit 
Subway, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, exploding electric 
light in Public School 35, $50,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 206 West Thirty-seventh street, 
etc. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $850. 

Salary as Medical Officer, Fire Depart-
ment, illegally reduced, $4,276.99. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$435. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$435. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275. 

Services and salvage on Scow No. s 
and Derrick No. 5o, $50. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves-
try street, $634.05. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren street, $532.46. 

To recover assessment for paving dash-
ington street, $1,234.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $261.36. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $413. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, West One Hundred and 
Twenty-third street, $ro,000. 

To have assessment for One Hundred 
and Forty-seventh street sewer de- 
clared void and to recover $482.48. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$407. 

Damage to property, Nos 390 to 402 
Driggs avenue, overflow of sewer, 
$17,955. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen for years 1881 and 1885, 
$4,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Summons with notice served. 
To restrain construction and payment 

of work of Rapid transit Subway on 
Park avenue. 

To restrain blasting or proceeding with 
the construction of tunnel at Park 
avenue and Thirty-eighth street. 

Baldwin, Frank .... 

Baldwin, John J.... 

Baldwin, Minnie E.. 

Ballay, Jules F 	 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 30 331 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 201 

Supreme.. 27 381 

Supreme.. 58 282 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 22o 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 166 

County. 
Kings Co.. 47 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 x 10 

Supreme.. ,8 38o 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

48 343 

Baranello, Emil .... 

Baranello, Libero 

Baranello, Liboro 

Baranello, Louis ... 

Baranello, Nicola .. 

Barber, William E., 
et al. 	  

Barbier, Charles 	 

Barbier, Charles 	 

Barclay, J. Searle, 
trustee of Eliza B. 
Howell (No. I) 	 

Barclay, J. Searle, 
trustee of Eliza B. 
Howell (No. 2) 	 

Barclay, J. Searle, 
trustee of Eliza B. 
Howell (No. 2) 	 

Barden, Daniel 	 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Barry, Daniel J 

Bast, Charles (No. 3) 

Bast, Charles (No. 5) 

June 1, 189/1 Bauer, Pete r, vs. 
the City and an-
other 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,982  so. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$494- 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during illness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $828.30. 

S glary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, Fourteenth street 
and Sixth avenue, Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-  
walk, Second avenue, $2,olto. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-  
partment, overtime work, $400. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $300. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$1,500. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, One 
Hundred and Sixteenth street, $2,0oo. 

Services as Stenographer to Board of 
Aldermen, $129.97. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $i5o. 

To recover amount of assessment for 
West street paving, $157.73. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $ z 18.40. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Henry 
street, $1,000. 

Salary as Mason, Highway Department, 
during period of absence, $27. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$165. 

Summons only nerved. 

For loss of services of wife, injured in 
fall, Union street, Brooklyn, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 
walk, Union street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, run over by ash cart, 
Mulberry street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$357. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$255.65. 

Damage g.  to property, overflow of sewer, 
$286. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$310. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$295. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$96. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 4 

 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$130. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$132. 

Personal injuries, fall on Bedford ave-
nue, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-  
partment, during Alines, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

Ex8t8r?work after hours as Sweeper, 
Department of Street Cleaning, 
$1,700. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do 
partment, during illness, flow 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
6 110-73. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$385. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $1,000-

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, Votoo. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of flower. 
$475. 

To recover assessments for paving Us 
teentb street, $128.70. 

Personal injuries by falling in Flush-
ing avenue, near Vandervoort place, 
Brooklyn, $,,000. 



Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 489 

Supreme.. 46 126 

Supreme.. 29 313 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 348 

Supreme 
 Co. 53 203 

Supreme.. 52 431 

Supreme.. 24 478 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 293 

Supreme.. 48 393 

Municipal. ss 397 

Supreme.. "46 139 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Apr. 25, 1904 

NOV. 27, 1901 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Bauer, Peter, agent 
for estate of Lud- 
wig Bauer ...- . 

Baunach, Lorenz.... 

Baur, August 	 

Bauer, Valentine ... 

Apr. 25, 1905 	Bayer, Emil, vs. Will 	 
iam McAdoo and 
another 	 

Apr. 3, 1505 Bayer, Louis C 	 

Nov. 30, 1900 	Baylies, Natalie E 	 

Beach, Caroline 	 

	

Beacom, Mary Ann 	 

	

Beadles, Charles, vs 	 
Thomas F. O'Con- 
nor, etc. 	 

	

Beadleston & Woerz 	 

Aug. 14, 1905 

Sept. 19, 1904 

Mar. 29, 1905 

May 28, 1894 

Supreme.. 32 311 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Beal, Robert S., Jr. 

Supreme.. 37 191 	Oct. 31, 1902 	Beale, Anna, vs. The 
City of New York 
and another ..... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bto 57 June 7, 1897 Beales, Margaret W. 

Supreme.. 22 326 	June 6, 1900 	Beaman, Ellen .... 

Supreme.. 58 250 	Oct. 20, 1905 	Bearman, Annie E., 
vs. William Mc 
Adoo, etc 	 

	

Beardsley, Edmond 	 

	

Bearman, Annie E 	 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

Mar. 19, 1902 	Beatty, James 	 

May 6, 1903 	Beatty, Michael 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Bebiaso, Geoppi • • • • 

June 28, 1905 Becher, Henry 	 

Supreme.. 45 42  

Supreme. • 59 52 

Supreme.. 32 313 

Supreme.. 39 464 

Supreme.. 38 163 

Supreme.. 54 361 

Jan. 26, 1904 

NOV. 22, 1905 

Supreme.. 35 17o 	July 29, 1902 

Dec. 4, 1901 

May 12, 1905 

Mar. 23, 1905 

June 17, 1904 

Mar. 31, 1905 

Mar. 31, 1905 

Aug. 17, 1903 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Supreme. • 43 493 

County, 
Nassau CO. 41 283 

Nassau Co. 18 24S 

Bechtel, Paul H.... 

Beck, K..cherine 

Becker, Amelia .... 

Becker, Catherine... 

Becker, Catherine... 

Becker, Christina... 

Becker, Christina, 
and another 	 

Becker, Dena 	 

Becker, Henry ... • • 

Supreme.. 32 63 	Feb. 28, 1902 	Bedin
s. i,John 

Ferdinando, 
v 	E. Quinn 
et al 	  

- - 

Feb. 28, 1902 Bedini, Ferdinando, 
vs. John E 	 Quinn 
et al 	 .... 

May 3, 1887 Beekman, S. Abian, 
et al., executors of 
James W. Beek- 
man 	  

Beemermann, John... 

Beetz, Augusta W.. 

	

Begg, Joseph E. (No 	 
a) 	  

Supreme.. 35 64 

Supreme.. 35 491 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 430 

Supreme• • 37 466 

Supreme.. a6 29 

May 4, 1905 

Dec. 23, 1902 

Mar. 13, 1901 

Aug. 30, 1895 Behan, John 	 

Nov. r 1, 1903 	Behman, Peter .. 

Sept. zo, 1901 	Behr, Brother & Co. 

Behr, Henry 	 

Behre, A. Frederick 
(No. 1) 	 

Behre, A. Frederick 
(No. a) 	 

	

Behrens, Charles (No 	 
) 	  

Behrens, Charles (No. 
a) 	  

	

Behrens, Charles (No 	 
3) 	  

Mar. 1, 1905 

Oct. 3o, 1900 

Oct. 30, 1900 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

May 12, 1905 
	

Becker, Herman ...•• 

Apr. 27, 1905 
	Becker, Josephine.... 

Oct. 5, 1903 	Becker, Nicholas .. 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Becker, Sophia . • • • • 

Nov. z6, 1903 	Beckton, O'Bryant.. 

June 18, 1903 	Bedell, Bert A., and 
another, executors 
of Elbert A. Be- 
dell 	  

Jan. 19, 1900 	Bedell, Richard .... 

Supreme.. 29 370 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 32  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 350 

County, 
Kings Co. • 47 110 

Municipal, 
Queens Co. 52 415 

Municipal, 
Queens Co. 52 416 

Supreme.. 42 73 

Supreme.. 33 23 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 33 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 268 

Supreme. • 43 115 
Queens Co. 40 154 

Supreme.. as 238 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 374 

Supreme.. 43 448 

Supreme.. 27 347 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 40 

Supreme.. 24 337 

Supreme.. 24 337 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 26s 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. go 266 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so a66 

Benensopf, Leopold.. 

Benjamin, Benjamin 

Senn, Merle 	 

Bennett, David 	 

	

Bennett, Erastus C 	, 
vs. Emma F. Ben- 
nett et at 	 

Bennett, Frank 	 

Bennett, Franklin .. 

Bennett, Fremont E. 

Bennett, James .... 

Bennett, John 	 

Bennett, Mary A.... 

Bennett, Oscar, vs. 
Charles Peto 

Bennett, Oscar, vs. 
Christian Reimels. 

	

Bennett, Sophia (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Bennett, Sophia (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Benovie, Daniel (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Benovie, Daniel (No 	 
2) 	  

Bension, David 	 

Bension, David 	 

	

Benson, Hannah M 	 
(No. I) 	 

Bentel, Fred (No. r) 

Bentley, Louis W.. 

	

Bentley, Mary C., vs 	 
Interurban Street 
Railway Company 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Benz, George 	 

Benzil, Louisa, and 
another, adminis-
tratrix, etc., vs. 
Allison Realty 
Company et al 	 

Berardini, Michele 	 

Bercovitz, Tudor 	 

Bercovitz, Isidor 	 

Bercovitz, Morris 	 

B e r d ux, Catherine 
A. 	  

Berendt, Natholius.. 

Bergan, William 

Bergen, Matthew 

Berger, Benjamin 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. sr 117 	Jan. 19, 1190054  

Supreme.. 47 335 	July 12, 9 

Supreme.. 38 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
lifsuroporekmlyen....4533 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 314 	July 9, 1904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 34 393 	June 27, 1902 

Supreme.. az zo 	Mar. g, 1900 

Supreme.. 47 124 June ao, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 244 May to. 1904 

	

72 	Jan. 13, 1903 

413 May 3, 1905 

413 May 3, 1905 

	

133 	Oct. 6, 1903 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Jan. z9, 1905 	Beisner, Frederick... 
_ - 

May 19, 1899 Belford, Matthew W. 

June 1 z , 1902 	Belford, William J.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. Sr n7 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 11 375 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 263 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 49 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 104 

Supreme..•42 134 

Queens Co. 13 116 
Supreme 

Kings Co. . 43 14 

Supreme.. 49 51  

Supreme.. 1 146 	Feb. 4, 1898 

Supreme .."57 53 	Dec. 31, 1897 

Kings Co.. B8 156 	Nov. 7, 1895 
Supreme, 

Supreme.. 38 141 	Jan. 20, 1903 

Supreme.. 39 54 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 221 	Feb. 19, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 333 	Aug. 18, 1905 

Supreme.. 32 295 	Mar. 18, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 22 17 	May 4, 1900 

Supreme.. 22 327 	June 6, 1900 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 413 	May 3, 1905 

Supreme.. 25 282 	Jan. 29, 1901 

Supreme.. sr 212 	Jan. 31, /905 

Supreme.. 33 413 	Mar. 22, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 447 	Nov. to, 1905 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. R14 73 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.B,o 141 	Oct. 14, 1896 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 180 	Dec. 9, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 151 	Feb. ,o, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 164 	Jan. 22, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 113 	Jan. 18, 1905 

Supieme, 
Kings Co.. 47 41 	June 13, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 47 45 June 13, 1904 

Brooklyn.. 51  349 	Feb. t8,19o5 

Municipal, 
 Brooklyn.. Si349 	Feb. 18, 1905 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 52 It 	Feb. 28, zoos 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 ra 	Feb. 28,1905 

Supreme.. 40 496 	Nov. 16, 1904 

Supreme.. 49 496 	Nov. 16, 1904 

Supreme.. 31 75 	Jan. 13, 1902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 355 	May 3, 1905 

Supreme.. TO 167 	Mar. 2, 1899 

Municipal. 45 324 	Mar. 8, 1904 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$425.75• 

Salary as Clerk in Department of Taxes 
and Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Services carting booths, etc., Sixtieth 
Precinct, Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,505. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $48.28. 

For advertising notices for Long Island 
City in "American Flag," $1,334.55. 

For services as Copyist, Register's 
Office, Kings County, $459.33. 

To recover damages for injury to repu• 
tation by defamatory statements, 
$100,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of James 
R. Cosgrove for St. Joseph's street 
Sewers, $1,038.70. 

To recover assessment for Fifth avenue 
paving, $1,586. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 
Personal injuries, fall, excavation, 

Chambers street, $30,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dee 
partment, during illness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$672. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$144.25. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $379.17. 

Summons with notice for $1,832.60 
served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Do- 
partment, during illness, $285. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$138.40. 

Salary as Janitor of Second District 
Justice's Court, Brooklyn, $400. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side- 
walk, Fifth avenue, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

To partition property, located on Co-
lumbia street, near Sackett street, 
Brooklyn. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard. 

Damages to premises from overflow of 
sewer, $600. 

Personal injuries, thrown from wagon, 
hole in pavement, Rush street, 
$25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $78. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, ob-
struction, Kings highway, $500. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$232. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$197. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$496. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$451. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Damage to premises, No. 70 Newell 
street, Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, 
$r,800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Department, $292.83. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, 
corner of West Fourteenth street 
and Seventh avenue. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$211.50. 

For death of husband of adminiatratrix, 
killed by collapse of Hotel Darlington, 
$50,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$425-75• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$458.50. 

Personal injuries, being thrown from 
car by Street Cleaning Department 
horse, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,272. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice, Twenty- 
second street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as memuer of 
Park Police, $304. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon. Daly 
avenue, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. 199 Palmetto 
street, overflow of sewer, $300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$508.47. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer 
in Westchester avenue, Bronx, $415. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$490. 

To restrain interference with business 
at No. 1283 Broadway. 

Salary as Fireman, $50. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev 
enth avenue, $26.8e. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, No. 64r Wrathn 
avenue, overflow of sewer, 0,9oe. 

Summons only served. 
Damages for injuries and loss of horse. 

by falling in trench at Morris aye 
nue, $700. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do 
partment, for overtime work, $350. 

Personal injuries, fall into coal hole on 
West Thirty-fifth street, $5,000. 

Damages for construction of Greens 
avenue sewer, $1,2oo. 

Summons with notice for $1,938.45 
served. 

To restrain interference with premises 
Nos. 1 to 7 Bowery, conducted as 
hotel. 

Salary as Clerk, Department of Water 
Supply, $2,166.67. 

To restrain interference with premises 
Nos. t to 7 Bowery, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning D. 
partment, overtime work, jsoo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do,  
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404- 

For ejectment from premises near Fir-
man Mansion, Pelham Bay Park, 
etc., $12,497. 

Damage to property, No. 682 Tremont 
avenue, Bronx, overflow of sewer, 
$468. 

Damage to property in Webster ave. 
nue, Bronx, overflow of sewer, 81,855. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Kosciusko 
street, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, bursting of boiler 
in pumping-station, $30.50. 

Damage to property, bursting of boiler 
in pumping-station, $483.86. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 
walk, West Ninetieth street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, for overtime work, $500. 

For loss of service of wife, injured, fall, 
Kosciusko street, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Myrtle ave. 
nue, $5,000. 

For balance of salary as Policeman, 
$922.56. 

To recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, from Avenue A to Ave-
nue C, $171.50. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $z,00e. 

Salary as Pondkeeper, Department of 
Water Supply, during sickness, $114. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport creek, Brooklyn, 
for water supply, $i5,00e. 

As assignee to foreclose lien of Antonio 
Chella on contract for regulating, 
etc., One Hundred and Fifty-sixth 
street. 

As assignee to foreclose nen of Gabriel* 
Valente on contract for regulating, 
etc., One Hundred and Fifty-sixth 
street. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$1,007.18. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$184.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Willow avenue, $10,000. 

Overtime and holiday work as Weigh-
master, Department of Education, 
$264.37. 

 

Services performed for Department of 
City Works, $2,807. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
S ,tre0e0t.  Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth avenue, $1,216.5.. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$246. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $8a.55. 

To recover assessment for paving Bar-
clay street, $374.63. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$192.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$242.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

Belfore, Dominick, 
and another (No. 
3) 	  

Bell, Adelaide M.... 

Bell, Edward 	 

Bell, George 	 

Bell, Hal, vs. George 
B. McClellan, etc. 

Bell, Harry W., vs. 
The City et al 	 

Bell, James W 	 

Bell, Robert M 	 

	

Bell, WilliamJ., vs 	 
The City of New 
York, et al 	 

Bellezz, John 	 

Bellinger, Rose A... 

Bencivengo, Vincenzo 

Bend, Charles 	 

Bender, John 	 

Bendheim, Adolph M. 

39 55 Feb. 27, 190,3 .Beneditti, Giovanni.. 

Oct. 13, 1904 

Sept. 4, 1891 

Aug. 5,  1899 

Sept. 16, 1903 

Oct. 	7, 1904 

103 Oct. 12, 1904 	Belfore, 	Dominick, 
and another (No. 
2) 	 • • 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,863.90. 

7 



Bernstein, Jacob 

	

Bernstein, Joseph, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Bernstein, Morris 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bro 419 
Supreme.. 31 256 

May 8, 1896 Birds, Michael 	 

	

Feb. 5, 1902 Birmingham, John T 	 

Supreme.. 42 337 	Sept. 11, 1903 	Biro, Nathan 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 334 	Aug. 18, 1905 	Biscardi, Salvatore 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	3 	Apr. 5, 1905 	B i s c h o ff, Diedrich 

(No. 0 	 

Bischoff, Diedrich 
(No. 2) 	 

Bischoff, Henry, and 
another, executors, 
etc. 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	4 	Alm• 5, 1905 

Supreme • • 39 299 	Apr. 4, 1903 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. a8 367 

SuPreme.. 51 167 

Supreme.. 27 456 

Supreme.. 29 

Supreme.. 36 

Supreme.. 43 476  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 31 	Feb. 28,1905 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 46 420 June 2, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 5o 	May 16, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 186 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 397 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 392 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 46 	May 16, 1903 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 53 171 	Apr. 21, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 392 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 392 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 44 92  

Supreme.. 26 291 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 304 

Supreme.. 38 25 

4 1  77 	May 2, 1903 

43 374 	Nov. 7, 1903 

53 393 

53 485 

53 485 

51 135 

7 

438 	Oct. to, 1902 	Beroules, Helaine .. 

438  

392  

360 

355 

391  

65 	Sept. 23, 1903 

Nov. 20, 1905 

Aug. 11, 1887 

Apr. 25, 1905 	Derwin, Emanuel, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Nov. 2, 1903 	Besancency, Louis 	 

June 2, 1903 Bescher, John 	 

May 3, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

Jan. 4, 1899 

Apr. 2, 1901 

Apr. 2, 1901 

	

June ,,1905 Betsch, Lorenz A 	 
and another 	 

Apr. 21, 1903 	Betts, Lizzie J 	 

Apr. 21, 1903 	Betts. William F 	 

Apr. 21, 1896 

Nov. 16, 1903 

Sept. 14, 1 904 

Dec. 22, 1905 	Berry, Grover S 	 

May 9, i9o5 	Bianculli, Nicola (No 	 
1) 	  

May 9, 1905 	Bianculli, Nicola (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Apr. 26, 1905 Beurke, Edward (No 	 
1) 	  

May 3, 1905 	Bevilacqua, Carmine 
(No. 1) 	 

Beyer, Meyer 	 

Bianco, Domenico 	 

Mar. 2, 1904 

Jan. 	5, 1903 

Feb. 2, 1905 	Betzig, Ch a r 1 es J., 
surviving executor, 
etc. 	  

Jan. 19, 1905 

Nov. 25, 1903 

May 13, 1901 

Bethke, Gustav ....... 

Bethke, Margaret H. 

	

Betsch, Lorenza A 	, 
and another 	 

Berger, Samuel...... 

Berner, Frederick 

Bergoffen, Simon H., 
vs. The Lity et al. 

Bergsteen, A. 0.... 

Berk, Morris, admin-
istrator, vs. The 
City of New York 
and another 	 

	

Berlin, David (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Berlin, David (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Berlin, David (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Berlin, David (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Berlin, David (No 	 
5) 	  

Bermel, Joseph 

Bernaskus, Joseph 	 

Bernaskus, Usefa 

	

Bernhard, Mille (No 	 
6) 	  

	

Bernheimer, Adolph 	 

Bernius, George J... 

Bernreither, Martin.. 

Bernstein, Abraham.. 

Bernstein, Jacob .... 

Betz, Anna 	 

Betz, Elizabeth 

Bernes, Henry .... 

Besnard, Julia, vs. 
James Churchill... 

Beteria, Antonio ... 

Betz, Simon, and an- 
others 	  

Supreme.. 33 45a 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 291 	Sept. to, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 292 	Sept. 10, 1904 

Supreme.. 42 332 	Sept. 11, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 314 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 437 

Supreme.. 42 333 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 308 	Sept. 5, 1901 	Bils, William 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 255 Sept. 2, 1904 	Bingell, 	Fritz. 	vs. 

Stephen McD e r - 
mott, individually, 
etc. 	  

Bingley, Auguste. as 
administratrix, etc., 
vs. the City et al 	 

Supreme.. 44 235 	Dec. 19, 1903 	Tiinns, John, vs. Wil- 
lis L. Ogden et al. 

Municipal, 
 

Brooklyn.. 52 175 	Mar. II, 1905 	Biot, Gustave E 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 63 	Jan. 28, 1904 

County. 
Kings Co- 54 407 

Supreme.. 39 434 	Apr. 3o, 1903 

Supreme.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings_Co.. 58 314 

County. 
Kings Co.. 56 147 	July 27, 1905 	Bils, William 

Supreme.. 29 62 	Nov. 4, 1901 	Biedesen, Marian .. 

	

53 393 May 3, 1905 	Biehusen, Gus. H. 

	

53 393 May 3, 1905 	Biehusen, Gus. H. 
(No. 2) 	 

53 394 May 3, 1905 Biehusen, Gus. H, 
(No.3) 	 

	

53 394 May 3, 1905 Biehusen, Gus. H 	 
(No. 4) 	 

53 394 May 3, 1905 Biehusen, Gus. H. 
(No. 5) 	 

Bienenstock,Abraliam 
(No. 1) 	 

Bienenstock,Abraham 
(No. 2) 	 

Bienenstock,Abraham 
(No. 3) 	 

Bienenstock,Abraham 
(No. 4) 	 

Bienenstock,Abraham 
(No. 5) 	 

	

Oct. 27, 1905 	Bienenstock, 	Abra- 
ham (No. 7) 	 

	

Oct. 27, 1905 	Bienenstock, 	Abra- 
ham (No. 8) 	 

Bier, Ottilia, admin-
istratrix, etc., vs. 
Allison Realty 
Company et al 	 

	

July 7, 1905 	Bierliem, Marie 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

53 485 	May 9, 1905 	Bianculli, Nicola (No 	 
3) 	  

53 485 	May 9, 19o5 	Bianculli, Nicola (No 	 
4) 	  

47 121 	June 2o, 1904 	Bickert, Eugene F 	 

	

Supreme.. 38 343 Feb. 2, 1903 Bickner, Alvah W 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. sr 157 	Jan. 23, 1905 	Bishoff, George 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 193 	Dec. 2, 1 904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 193 	Dec. 2, 1904 

Supreme..•35 362 	Mar. 22, 1887 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 355 

Supreme ..•37 48 

23 48 	Mar. 27, z go2 

45 189 	Feb. 17, 1904 

56 386 Aug. 25, 1905 

56 387 	Aug. 25, 1905 

56 387 	Aug. 25, 1905 

56 387 	Aug. 25, 1905 

56 388 	Aug. 25, 1905 

July 7, 3905 	Bierliem, Marie.... 

Nov. 4, 1904 Bigelow, Abner P., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Apr. 28, 1903 	Biggs, William H... 

Sept. ii, 1903 	Bijou Social Club vs. 
Peter Lynch 

June 2, 1904 

Jan. 20, 1905 

Oct. 27, 1902 

May 23, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Bihofer, Emil 

Bihofer, Frances ... 

Bijou Social Club vs. 
William McCul-
lough 

Birch, Gustaf, admin- 
istrator, etc. 	 

Bird, John J 	 

	

Bird, William E., Jr 	, 

	

vs. Edward M 	 
Grout, etc. 	 

Bishop, Aaron (No. 
2). 	 

Bishop, Aaron (No. 
3). 	 

Bishop, Abbie A.... 

(No. 0 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$35o• 

Personal injuries, fire-truck, at Ninth 
avenue and Fortieth street, $2,000. 

To enjoin contract for New East River 
Bridge, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$521.25. 

For death of intestate, killed by ex-
plosion, Madison square, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$207. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$185.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$27 1. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$291. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Services as Supervisor, Town of New-
town, $72.16. 

Loss of services of Usefa Bernaskus, 
due to personal injuries, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling barber's 
pole at No. 43 Grand street, Brook-
lyn, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$772. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$918.60. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$745.40. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
avenue tree planting declared void, 
and to recover $41.12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $135. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Thirty-ninth 
street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $320. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,051. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 215 Grand street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $319. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, West Twenty-second street, 
$10,000. 

For death of mother, killed, fall, Third 
avenue, $2o,000. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, fall 
over building material, Twelfth street, 
Unionport, $10,000. 

Personal injuries. fall, bole in sidewalk. 
Main street, Corona, $500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,056.25. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Seventh ave-
nue, $3,000. 

To restrain interference with business 
at No. 104 West Twenty-eighth street. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $t,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $4r3. 

False arrest and imprisonment March 
25. 1896, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $i,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Madison 
street, $2,500. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$zoo. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Prince street, $10,000. 

Loss of services of wife, fall on side-
walk, No. 185 Prince street, $1o,000. 

Summons only served. 

Amount paid as taxes, by mistake, 
$700.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

To recover interest paid on assessment 
for regulating Bergen and Grove ave-
nues, $1,018.22. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$244.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$129. . 

Damage to property, Floyd street, burst- 
ing of water hydrant, $428.20. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2 79-95. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$372. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$358. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$400. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on sidewalk, 
One Hundred and Eighteenth street, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $257. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$389.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$252.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$338.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$446. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,005.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$83i.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$727. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$740. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,1 53.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,154.45. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,066.70. 

For death of John Bier, Jr., killed by 
fall of Hotel Darlington, $50,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$910. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,220. 

To foreclose lien on Public School 142. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $900. 

For loss of services of wife, injured in 
fall, Bushwick avenue, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, Bushwick ave-
nue, $10,00o. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewers in St. Edward's street and 
Flushing avenue, Brooklyn, $1,750. 

Damage to property, No. 12 St. Ed-
ward's street, overflow of sewer, 
$1,400. 

Injunction to restrain posting of police 
officers in front of No. 91 Fourth 
avenue. 

For death of son, etc., killed in Madi. 
son square, fireworks explosion, $5o,- 
000. 

To restrain holding of examination for 
Chief of Fire Department. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$104.50. 

For death of intestate killed, fall 
through defective pier, foot of Nine-
ty-sixth street, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain granting of lease of Wall. 
about Market lands. 

Personal injuries. $2.000. 
Fees as Notary Public in the office of 

Comptroller, $3,750. 
Personal injuries, fall into excavation, 

Delancey and Attorney streets, $z,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8139.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$163.90. 

Damages for injuries to property on 
City Island by removal of rock and 
earth, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$120. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$447- 

To have assessment for One Hundred 
and Sixth street sewer declared void, 
and to recover $20.55. 

Damage to property, explosion, Madison 
square, $1,790.37. 

Amount due for goods delivered, 
$291.94. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Marcy ave-
nue, $10,00o. 

To recover assessment for One Hun-
dred and Forty-fifth street regulating, 
etc., $14,538.75. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 102 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 103 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 313 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 314 

Supreme.. 48 313 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 24 

Supreme..•36 305 

Supreme.. 39 54 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 351 

Supreme.. 28 210 

Supreme.. 51 223 

Supreme.. 47 432  

Municipal, 
Queens Cu. 59 317 

50 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 124 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 48 

Supreme.. 46 388 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 204 

Supreme. • 43 332 

Supreme.. 41 152 

Supreme.. •50 31  

Supreme.. 51 228 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 233 

Apr. 25, 1904 

Jan. 	7, 1905 

May z6, 1904 

Feb. 1, 19o5 	Berrian, Annie B., 
a d m i n istratrix, 

etc. 	  

July 23, 1904 	Berrian, Samuel A., 
a s administrator, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Oct. II, 1901 

Jan. 23, 1905 

Sept. 20, 1901 

Dec. to, 1901 

Feb. 27, 1903 

May 3, 1905 

Oct. 3, 1901 

Oct. 27, 19o5 	Berner, Max (No. 5)• 

Oct. 27, 1905 	Berner, Max (No. 6). 

Bersch, Jacob 

Bershatsky, Michael 
(No. 9) 	 

Bertole, Margaret 	 

County. 
Kings Co.. 54 407 

Supreme.. 49 401 

Supreme.. 51 145 

Supreme.. 37 94 

Bishop, Cortlandt F., 
et al., executors, 
etc. 	  

Bishop, Robert (Rob-
ert Bishop Manu-
facturing C o m • 
pang) . 	 

Bisig, Rosa 	 

Bissell, P. St. George, 
executor of George 
H. Bissell 	 

	  Summons only served. 

8 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 
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Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

441 	Sept. 18, 1901 	Bissinger, Charles .. Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East One Hundred and Seventy-
first street, $118.50. 

	  Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,642.25. 

	 To recover assessment for Broadway 
regulating, etc., $203.50. 

Jan. 28, 2902 Black, Edward E 	 Damages by reason of negligence of 
employee of Park Department, $zo,- 
000. 

Supreme.. 27 

Supreme.. 21 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 

Supreme..'32 452 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 170 

212 

8o Mar. 12, 1900 	Sisson, Margaret A., 
et al 

Oct. 24, 1904 

May 23, 1885 

Bits, Jacob 	 

Black, Anne 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 
County, 
Kings Co.. 44 

Apr. 5, 1905 	Black, Samuel 

Black, William J., vs. 
Board of Educa-
tion of The City of 
New York 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$205. 

Balance on contract with defendant 
as Attendance Officer, $137.38. 

468 	Jan. 15, 1904 

Supreme.. 11 255 	May 5, 1899 	Blackstone National 
Bask of Boston... 

Oct. 23, 1901 	Blackwell, Jennet 
D., et at 	 

Oct. 31, 1903 	Blaikie, Robert 	 

Blair, Helm, infant, 
by guardian, etc., 

	

vs. Michael J 	 
Dady and The City 
of New York 	 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 28 459 

Supreme.. 43 323 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 74 June 15, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 15 234 

Supreme, 
City 	 46  455 

Sept. 18 1899 	Blair, John F., as 
a d m inistrator of 
James M. Blair... 

Blake, George, v s. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

June 3, 1904 

July 14, 1905 

City 	 38 42 	Jan. 8, 1903 

Supreme 	 3t 27 	Jan. 7, 1902 

	

Blake, Peter 	 

Blakely, George, vs. 
The City of New 

	

York et al 	 
Blanck, Samuel 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 498  

Bock, Arthur P., vs. 
The City of New 
York and The 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 

Bock, Chong, etc., 
vs William Mc- 
Adoo, et al 	 

	

Bock, Ernest M. M 	 

Bock, John H., ad-
ministrator, etc... 

Bock, Joseph 	 

Bockman, Ellen 

Buckman, Jacob 

Bockus, John 	 

Bodine, Augusta 	 

Bodine, Swen J 	 

Boehnert, Charles F. 

Buerum, Lottie 

Boess, Mary L.... 

Boettcher, Paul .... 

Boffin, Herman, in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York and 
Michael J. Dady.. 

Bogan, Florence .... 

	

Bogan, Rachael (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Hogan, Rachael (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Bogan, Rachael (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Bogen, Rachel (No 	 
4) • 	  

Bogart, Mary C., as 
administratrix o f 
John Bogart, de-
ceased, vs. T h e 
City of New York 
et al. 	 

So 471 	Dec. 29, 1 904 

139 305 	Apr. 14, 1896 

49 123 	Oct. 15, 1904 

47 239 	July 6, 1904 

so a67 	Dec. 9, 1 904 

50 267 	Dec. 9, 5904 

49 170 	Oct. 20, 1904 

49 171 	Oct. 20, 1904 

Bohere, Louis J., 
and another ..... 

Bohme, Henry A... 

Bohsitzky, Nathan.. 

Bokshitsky, Louis 
(No. 1) 	• 

Bokshitsky, Louis 
(No. a) 	 

Bokshitsky, Nathan 
(No. a) 	 

Bokshitsky, Nathan 
(No. 3) 	 

Bokshitsky, Nathan 
(No. 4) 	 

	

Boland, Frank A. K 	, 
vs. Thomas F. 
O'Connor, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 515 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Apr. 6, 5904 	Bogert, Frank M., 
vs. Board of Edu-
cation of The City 
of New York .... 

Bogert, John 	 

	

49 171 	Oct. 	'964 

	

Municipal. 56 327 	Aug. 17, 1905 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Dec. 31, 1897 Blum, Hyman 

Blum, Phoebe 	 

Blum, William 	 
Blume, Christopher 	 

	

Blume, Christopher 	 

Blumenthal, Samuel 
(No. .2) 	 

Blumstein, Esther 	 
Blunt, William 	 

Blumenau, Levi .... 

Blumenthal, Louis .. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 109 	Mar. 6, 1903 	Blackburn, Peter ... 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 38 468 	Feb. 14, 1903 	Blackman, Elizabeth 

M., vs. Frank H 	 
Bush et al 	 

Municipal. 58 215 	Oct. 16, 1905 	Blackmore, 	Charles 
W. 	  

Supreme.. 42 330 	Sept. to, 5903 	Blackstone, Emma,  
vs. John Daly and 
Thomas O'Neil 	 

Supreme.. 48 6o 	Aug. 11, 1904 

City 	 43 309 	Oct. 29, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 sa 175 	Mar. 11, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 467 

Supreme.. 38 248  

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 41 	Mar. I, 1905 

Mar. z, 1905 

	

52 41 	Mar. 1, 1 905 

Mar. I, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 15 401 	Oct. a, 1899 

	

Supreme.. 52 t 5 I 	Mar. 7, 5905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. a6 99 Mar. 30, Issot 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 42 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 41 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Bliss, Charles A., by 
guardian, etc. 

Bliss, William M... 

July 31, 1905 	Block, Abraham..... 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Block, Annie J. (No 	 

	

z) 	  

Feb. 27, 19o5 	Block, Annie J. (No 	 

	

2) 	  

Feb. 27, 1905 	Block, Annie J. (No 	 

	

3) 	  

Feb. 27. 1905 	Block, Annie J. (No 	 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Block, Annie 
5) 	 

Feb. 37, igos 	Block, Annie J. (No. 
6) 	  

Jan. 27, 5903 	Blockner, Henry 

For rent of premises, No. 569 Driggs 
avenue, $400. 

Personal injuries, fall, temporary side-
walk, Fifth avenue, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
a hearse belonging to Bellevue Hos-
pital in front of No. 123 Allen street, 
$10,000. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
Blanke, Frederick H 	$126994..4550.. 
	 To recover assessment for paving One 

Hundred and Twenty-seventh street, 

$  

Personal injuries by falling in front of 
No. 6 Navy street, Brooklyn, $5o,000. 

Flank, Mary 

Blauch, William, in-
fant, by guardian, 
Mary Heimerie 

Blaum, Amelia, as 
administratrix o f 
August Blaum 

Blauvelt, George C.. 

Blatt, George Y 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by 
falling off bridge over Newtown 
creek, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$237.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$166.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
3395. 

Damage to property in East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-second street, Bronx 
overflow of sewer, $7,635. 

Blinzig, Charles .... Personal injuries, fall from wagon, de- 
fective paving, First avenue, near 
Eighty-first street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$280. 

Personal injuries, fall, Gates and Cen-
tral avenues, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
:50o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$soo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, J. (No. 	

$m48a8g.e50; Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
500. 

S ary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illnem, $876. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
jig°. 

Damage to property, c",erflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

	

Blohm, Johanna (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Blohm, Johanna (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Blohm, Johanna (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Blohm, Johanna (No 	 
4) 	  

Bloom, Floride 

Bloomkee, John 

	

Bloomer, George P 	 

4) 

Personal injuries due to unsafe condi-
tion of DeKalb avenue, near Stuy-
vesant avenue, Brooklyn, $25,000. 
	 Personal injuries, fall into excavation, 

Monroe avenue, $10,000. 

Damage to property at Hempstead, L. 
1., due to operation of Wantagh 
Pumping Station, $25,000. 

	

Blute, Patrick, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et at 	  

Blyn, Mariana 	 

Board of Education 
of The City of 
New York vs. Jos-
eph N. Early et at 

Board of Education 
of The City of 
New York vs. 
Harry C. Hallen- 
beck et al 	 

	

Boardman, Annie Y 	, 
No. I 	 

	

Boardman, Annie Y 	, 
No. 2 	  

Bober, Ida, infant, 
etc. 	  

2 

Supreme ..'57 47 

July 14, 1905 

July 1 4, 1905 
Nov. 17, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1904 

June t8, 1902 

July 11, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Mar. 25, 1905 
Oct. 25, 1902 

Aug. 2, 1905 

Jan. 23, 1901 

May 20, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 43 331 
	

Nov. 2, 1903 

Supreme.. 25 	3 	Dec. 3, 1900 

Supreme.. 25 	4 	Dec. 3, 1900 

	

Supreme.. 41 368 	July 3, 1903 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 49 218 	Oct. 25, 1904 

	

Supreme.. 54 284 	June 15, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 41 462 	July 27, 1903 

Supreme, 

	

 Co.. so 245 	Dec. 	8, 1 904 

	

Supreme. • 43 447 	Nov. u, 1903 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 29 264 	Nov. 23, 1901 

	

Supreme .  • 44 35 	Nov. 19, 1903 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 45 112 	Feb. 4, 1 904 

Kings C o 

	

   . 51 394 	Feb. 18, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 51 395 	Feb. 18, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 50 22 	Nov. 18, 1904 

Aug. 11, 1904 

Supreme.. 47 411 
	July 21, 5904 

Supreme.. 33 409 	Apr. 25, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 171 
	Aug. as, 1904 

Supreme, 
Westc'r Co. 47 480 	July 29, 1 90 4 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., West Eighty-sixth street, 
$1 ,548. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 

Damage to premises 1,ros. 141, x59, 161 
Smith street, overflow of sewer, $55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$274. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $1,800. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 391 Central Park, West. 

To recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, $330.55. 

Breach of contract for furnishing school 
furniture, $123. 

Damage to wall of Public School x6a, 
excavation, etc., $26,00o. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $990.97. 

To recover assessment for paving Des-
brosses street, $557.35. 

Personal injuries, run over by ash cart, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, passenger on car, col-
lision with Street Cleaning cart, 
$5,000. 

To restrain defendants from maintain-
ing policeman within premises occu-
pied by Wing Fut Club. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

For death of son, killed by fall, condi. 
tion of street, Marcy avenue, $25,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$ ,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Greene avenue, Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Carlton avenue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Macon 
street, $5,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Macon street, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$407. 

Personal injuries, fall through manhole, 
Twenty-first street and Eleventh ave-
nue, Whitestone, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, Madison Ave-
nue Bridge Approach, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, missing flagstone, 
No. 855 East One Hundred and 
Thirty-fourth street, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, obstruction on Mont-
rose avenue, $1o,o0o. 

To recover interest on award for Par-
cels Nos. gt and 92, Newcastle Pro-
ceeding, $91.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,882.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1,025.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$310. 

For death of intestate kille- by auto-
mobile, Southside Boulevard, S. 1., 
$25,000. 

Salary as Principal or Assistant Prin-
cipal, $6,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do.  
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, falling in hole in Put. 
nam avenue, in front of Lincoln 
Club, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to  property, overflow of  sewer,  
$326.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Da74e5.r..property, overflow of sewer, $  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,505.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,057.50. 

Assignee, to recover money unlawfully 
retained, $20. 

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 321 	Sept. 14, 1 904 

Municipal, 

Supreme.. 24 337 
Brooklyn.. 58 179 Oct. 9, 1905 

Oct. 30, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 8 492 
	

Feb. 7, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 153 	Feb. It, 1896 

Supreme.. 43 349 
	

Nov. 5, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 192 	Dec. 2, 5904 	Blecher, Abraham 

(No. 1) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 192 	Dec. 2, 1904 	Blecher, Abr aham 

(No. a) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 156 	Jan. 23, 1905 	Blene, Bruen 	 

Supreme.. 29 409 	Dec. 9, 1901 	Bleuber, Charles, and 
Matilda Bleuber 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 z66 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 466 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 51 466 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 466 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 467 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 467 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Fifth avenue, $5,00o. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, West 

Twenty-ninth street, $5oo. 

Summons only served. 

Assignee of Westchester Water Com-
pany for rent of hydrants in Will 
iamsbridge, $1,900. 

To vacate assessment against the real 
and personal property, Queens. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries caused by wagon pro-
pelled by boys on Grand avenue, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from cab, Forty-
first street, $2,000. 

Municipal. 54 500 

Municipal. 54 500 
Supreme.. 44 	8 

Supreme.. 48 218 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 309 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 320 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 195 

Municipal. 52 365 
Supreme.. 37 79 
Supreme, 
West- 
chester 
County.... 56 191 

Supreme.. 25 239 

Supreme.. 34 104 

Supreme, 49 62 
Queens Co. 40  353 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 

47 239 	July 9, 1 904 

47 244 	July 6, 1904 

50 193 	Dec. a, 1904 

50 194 	Dec. a, 1 904 

41  69 	May 20, 1903 

I 



Supreme.. 31 184 Jan. 30, 1902 
	

Boland, Thomas ... 

Supreme.. 35 16 	July 11, 1902 
	Bolen, Frank ...... 

Supreme.. 45 477 
	Mar. 31, 1904 
	Boller, Alfred P.... 

Bollmeyer, Albert... 

Bollow, William .. • 
Bolte, Sophia 	 

Bolz, Jacob, vs. The 
City of New York 
et al 	  

Bolz, Jacob, vs. same 

	

Bomli, Louise, vs 	 
Thomas Kelly and 
another 	 

	

Bomli, William, vs 	 
Thomas Kelly and 
another 	 

	

Bonagura, Luca (No 	 
2) 	  

Feb. 27, 1901 	Bonanno, Antonio 	 Supreme.. 25 442 

Kings Co.. 37 378 

Supreme.. 25 467 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 361 

Supreme.. 36 126 

Municipal, 
Richmond. 48 74 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 30 399 

Sept. 8, 1902 

Aug. 15, 1904 

Dec. 24, 1901 

Oct. 25, 1902 Boone, Eli 

Bonano, Guilio, ad-
ministrator 

Bonaparte, Caroline 
Le Roy 	 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Bonbord, Jacob 	 

Dec. 12, 1902 

Mar. 4, 1 901  

Bonifati, John 	 

Boody, Henry T. 	 

Bookman, Joseph 	 

Supreme.. 37 So 

Supreme.. 26 c61 Apr. 12, 1901 	Boos, Valentine ... 

Municipal, 
The Bronx 51 452 	Feb. 24, 1905 	BoPP. Joseph J. F... 

U. S. Circ't 31 3o8 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Borden's Condensed 
Milk Co. vs. The 
City et al. 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 89 	Ai r. 14, 1905 	Bornstein, Samuel 

(No. 1) 	 

Supreme..•28 272 	Mar. 25, 1882 	Borst, Charles, et al 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 389 	Dec. 16, 1904 	Bose, John N 	 

Supreme.. 37 79 	Oct. 25, 1902 	Bosky, George 	 

Supreme.. 41 	9 	May II, 1903 	Boss, Charles, an in- 
fant, by Robert 

	

Boss, guardian 	 
May II, 1903 	Boss, Robert 	 

Sept. 16, 1903 	Bossert, Charles ... 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Bossford, Martin .. 

Mar. 1, 1905 Bosom., Ernest T. 
(No. x) 	 

	

42 Mar. I, 1905 Bosoms, Ernest T 	 
(No, 2) 	 

Mar. 5, r905 Bossow, Ernest 
(No. 3) 	 

Mar. I, 1905 	Bosilow, Ernest 
(No. 4) 	 

June 13, 1905 Bostwick, Dode 	 

June 13, 1905 Bostwick, Edwin 

Nov. 16, 1903 	Botkinsky, John 

Stan-erne.. a 200 	Oct. 13, 1905 	Botsch, Henry 	 

Supreme.. 47 369 July 16, 1904 	Boudrow, Frank G. 

34 	July 12, 1902 	Bosch, John H 	 

Supreme.. 41 10 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 14 

Supreme.. 38 163 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 42 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 43 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 43 

Municipal. 54 268 
Queens Co. 40 491 
Municipal. 54 269 
Queens Co. 40 420 

Supreme.. 43 476 

J. 

J. 

Supreme.. 26 155 

Supreme.. 21 10 
Supreme.. 28 340  

Supreme.. 49 73 

Supreme.. 49 74 

Supreme.. 54 42 

Supreme.. 54 41  

Apr. 12, 1901 

Mar. 9, 1900 
Oct. 9, 1 901  

Oct. 10, 1904 

Oct. 10, 1904 

May 15, 1905 

May 15, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 48 	Nov. 21, 1904 

Oct. 

Supreme.. 38 161 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Borio, Donato .. • • 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 285 

Supreme.. 56 41 

Sept. 9, 1904 

July 21, 1905 

27, 1905 

Apr, 6, 1905 

Apr, 6, ig05 

Apr. 6, 1905 

Oct. 

Jan. 9, 1905 

Bormann, John .... 

Born, Jacob, vs. Isaac 
A. Hopper, etc.. 
and another 	 

Born, Jacob, vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo et al. 

Bornamann, George 
(No. 2) 	 

Bornamann, George 
(No. 3) 	 

Bornamann, George 
(No. 4) 	 

9, 1901 	Borner, Ewald 	 

Bornstein, Bessie, vs. 
Barber Asphalt 
Paving Company  
and The City of 
New York 	 

July 11, 1905 	Bonfusco, Annunzi- 
ato, vs. Pasquale 
Brecha 	 

	

Borghard, Herman S 	 Mar. 21, 1905 

Supreme.. 49 122 

Supreme.. 51 341 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 394 Nov. 4, 1904 

Oct 15, 1904 

Feb. 16,1905 

Book, Joseph A.... 

Bourcy, Louis 	 

Bowen, Frederick F. 

Supreme.. 58 312 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 37 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 37 

Supreme.. 28 336 

Supreme.. 51 65 

37 

city 

 

54 471  

 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 322 

Personal injuries by explosion at LIteh-
field Mansion, Prospect Park, $50,eoo. 

To declare void tax on property, First 
Ward, Queens, for 1899. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $51.64. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 16 East Eighteenth street 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$134.62. 

Personal injuries, fall, Atlantic avenue, 
$5,00e. 

To restrain prosecuting taxpayers'  ac-
tion to set aside proceedings for open-
ing Port Richmond Boulevard. 

	 Damages to Oremises by diversion of 
streams to water supply, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $85o. 

Services as Messenger to East River 
Bridge Commissioners, $24e. 

Personal injuries, stepping into hole on 
Broadway, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, Penny Bridge, 
$500. 
	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, $315. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, Broadway, 

$20,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $900. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $900. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Henry 
Miller for furnishing gravel. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, West Fifty-
third street, $2,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750. 

To declare the contract with Norcross 
Brothers for erection of New York 
Public Library void. 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 24 333 

Supreme.. 32 313 

Supreme.. 32 311 

Supreme.. 17 234 

Supreme.. 54 185 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 	7 

Supreme.. 38 273 

Supreme.. 47 323 

Supreme.. 33 346  

Supreme.. 33 453 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 165 

Supreme.. 58 484 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 98 

Oct. 29, 1900 

Mar. 19, 1902 

Mar. 19, 1902 

Dec. 5, 1899 

June I, 1905 

Boyle, James 

Boyle, John 	 

Boyle, John F 

Boyle, Joseph M.... 

Boyle, Josephine-- 

Feb. 28, 1905 Boyle, Michael 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Boyle, Peter 

July 11, 1904 	Boylon, Peter 

Apr. ,8, 1902 	Bracken, George 

Apr. 28, 1902 	Bracken, George 

Dec. 7, 1905 Bracken-Mc Aveney 
Company, The, vs. 
Henry Miller et al. 

Nov. 14, 1905 	Brady, Rose, vs. The 
City of New York 
and Mary Shea, etc. 

NOV. 22, 1904 	Bradley, Bridget ... 

Supreme.. 26 481 	June 27, 1901 	Bradley, William, vs. 
Robert A. Van 
Wyck, as Mayor, 
et al. 	  

!3upreme• . 43 398 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 172 

Supreme.. 58 129 

Supreme.. 38 162 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	8 403 

Supreme.. 43 493 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 4 313 

Supreme.. 32 296 

Supreme.. 32 413 
Supreme.. 38 ita 

Supreme.. 46 200 

Supreme, 
kings Co.. 138 463 

Supreme.. I 41 

SSuupprreeinnee... 3382  .31 44I 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 33o 
Supreme.. 21 11 

U.S.Ciret.34 100 

U.S.Clrel.*41 361 

Supreme.. 48 11 

Supreme. • 27 457 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 322 

Supreme.. 25 	6 

Supreme..•57 45 

Supreme.. 47 367 

Supreme.."31 115 

Supreme ..•32 241 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 236 

39 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 391 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 391  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 348  

Nov. 9, 1903 	Bradmeier, John ... Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $1,050. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$75. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 214 Ninth avenue, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Personal injuries by falling on corner 
of Marcy avenue and Floyd street, 
Brooklyn, $1o,00e. 

Personal injuries caused by falling on 
icy sidewalk, $15,000. 

	 Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $825. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during absence, $55,. 
	 For extra work done on contract for 

regulating, etc., East One Hundred 
and Seventieth street, $3,000. 

Personal injuries caused from ice on 
sidewalk, $20,005. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 
street, due to breaking sewer, $195. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., First avenue, $358.58. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during sickness, $1,153. 

Mar. co, 19o5 	Bradshaw, John C. 

Sept. 3o, 1905 	Brady, Charles D., 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo, etc 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Brady, Edward 	 

Jan. 26, 1899 	Brady, Elizabeth B 

Nov. 16, 1903 Brady, Hugh 

July 22, 1898 Brady, James 

Mar. 18, 1902 	Brady, James 

Mar. 22, 1902 	Brady, John 	 
Jan. 22, 1903 	Brady, John 	 

May 5, 1904 Brady, John T 

July 25, 1895 	Brady, Katherine ... 

Jan. 18, 1898 	Brady, Patrick ..... 

Mar. 22, 1900 Brady, Patrick 	 
Feb. z, 1903 	Brady, Patrick 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. BB 331 	Nov. 20, 1895 	Brady, Ellen 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 266 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 21 499 

Supreme..•57 7 

Supreme.. 53 480 

Mar. 16, 1896 

May 4, 1900 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

May 8, 19os 

Bower, Samuel .... 

Bowery Bay Build- 
ing and Improve- 
ment Company .. 

Bowie, Myra A..... 

	

Bowsky, Louis, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 113 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 29 

Supreme, 
Rich. Cu.. 

May 22, 1905 Boxdale, hank 	 

Jan. 6, 1903 	Boyes, Maria 	 

Dec. 4, 1898 	Boylan, Annie, vs 	 
Village of Port 

	

Richmond et al 	 

Brady, Peter 	 
Brady, Peter 	 

	

Bragg, Robert, vs 	 
Mayor, etc., and 
Fire Department 	 

Bragg Manufacturing 
Company vs. the 
Mayor, etc., et at. 

Brainard, Albert C 	 

Brakestone, Esther .. 

Bramer, Frank, vs. 
William McAdoo 
and William Hod- 
gins, etc 	 

	

Branagan, Margaret 	 

	

Brand, Joseph C. D 	, 

	

as executor, etc 	, 
Christian Brand 	 

	

Brandt, Frederick, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Branigan, John .... 

Branigan, John 	 

Branigan, Norah, vs. 
Miles O'Reilly.... 

Branigan, William .. 

	

Brannig, Frank (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Brannig, Frank (No 	 
a) 	  

Bransfield, Elizabeth, 
a d m i n i stratrix 
etc. vs. The City 
of New York and 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company, 

NOV. 20, 1895 
Feb. 9, zgoo 

June 11, i886 

June 17, 1891 

Aug. 4, 1904 

Sept. so, 19o1 

Dec. 23, 1905 

Dec. 3, Igoe, 

Dec. 31, 1897 

July 15, 1904 

Jan. 	2, 1884 

Dec. 31. 1884 

Dec. 7, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1903 

May 3, 19o5 

May 3, zgos 

June a6, 1905 

Loss of services of wife, $5,000. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Park Police, $308.47. 
Infringement of a patent " Improve-

ment in gong attachments for en-
gine-houses." 

Infringement of patent " Improvement 
on gong attachment for engine-
houses."' 

Value of Geyser fountains constructed 
on "Mall " and Madison square, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $280. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 6 East Fourteenth street. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev. 
enth avenue, $43.21. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave-
nue pavement, $5,179.20. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Burke 
for erection of Public School 65. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen, $4,000. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen, $4,000. 

For defamation of character, $ro,oso. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$188. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 77. 

For death of husband, killed while 
working on Wallabout Bridge, run 
over by car, $30,000. 

1 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

THE CITY RECORD. 

SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

SUPPLEMENT. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. 	Commenced, 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Salary as Clerk, Register's Office, 
$937.31. 

Salary as Stoker, Department of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $405.04. 

Balance due on contract for prepara-
tion of plans, supervising work, etc., 
Melrose Avenue Viaduct, $2,695.66. 

To recover assessment for paving Nine-
teenth street, $65o.6o. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

in Webster avenue, Bronx, 
To foreclose lien on contract of Walsh 

for construction of Public School 83, 
Queens. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Wars!' 
for construction of Public School 183, 
Manhattan. 

For false arrest, $2,000. 

For false arrest, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
*387-85. 

Personal injuries, due to fall on ice and 
snow on sidewalk in Iront of No. 
Horatio street, $2,005. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving West 

street, $169. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$312. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $5,000. 

For injury to horse and harness, fall on 
Glenn avenue, $103.75. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of Commissioner of Jurors, Kings 
County, $1,025.40. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $1,150. 

To recover assessment for paving Stan-
ton street, $1 49.15. 

Summons only served. 

Damages for undermining of premises 
at Fort Hamilton avenue and Six-
tieth street, Brooklyn, during con-
struction of Fort Hamilton ave-
nue sewer, $15,000. 

For assault, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $778. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Evergreen avenue, $5,000. 

To restrain interference with occupants 
of hotel, No. 2362 Third avenue. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2362 Third avenue, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$915. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$782. 

Da7m,;:, property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 

 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $185. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Lexington avenue. $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$181.25. 

To recover possession of premises at 
One Hundred and Twenty-ninth 
street and Bloomingdale road, and 
damages, $5,000. 

Damage 	property, overflow of sewer, $  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $125. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $15,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured in 
explosion in Madison square, $3,000. 

For services as Copyist, Register's 
Office, Kings County, $666.99. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$245. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$395. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$26o. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Nott ave-
nue, $5oo. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Nott avenue, $soo. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $i,eoo. 

Personal injuries, thrown from wagon, 
condition of pavement, Gansevoort 
street, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
West One Hundred and Twentieth 
street, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, bursting of water-
main, Broadway, $4,o0o. 

Damage to property, overflow of newer, 
$275. 

ZIP 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme..•52 230 Nov. 1 z, s896 Brant, John D 	 Personal injuries by being struck by • 
crowbar in hands of City employee at 
Broadway and East Seventeenth 
street, $1o,000. 

Supreme.. 38 36 

Supreme.. 5o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 aso 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 361 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 45 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 48 213 

• 40 36o 

Supreme.. 14 447 

Supreme.. 21 11 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 192 

Supreme.. `46 396  

28o 

470  

Aug. 31, 1904 

Aug. 26, 1899 

Brase, Christopher .. 

Brassel, Mary L., ad-
ministra trix of 
Thomas Melville, 
etc. 	  

Jan. 6, 1903 	Brassie, Cornelius 	 

Dec. 29, 1904 	Braun, Charles 	 

Sept. 1, 1904 Braun, Jacob J., and 
another 	 

Mar. 1, 1904 

Mar. 24. 1905 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Oct. 22, 1904 

Sept. 19, 1894 

Brecher, George .... 

Breen, Daniel 	 

Brantigan, Isabella .. 

Brautigam, Ida M., 
vs. Board of Ed- 
ucation 	 

Bray, Bernard 	 

Supreme.. 11 145 	Apr. 26, 1899 

Supreme.. 11 149 	Apr. 27, 1899 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 453 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 454 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 456 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 286 	May 10, 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 266 	Dec. 9, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 266 	Dec. 9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 191 	Feb. 18, 1904 

Nov. 10, 1905 	Bregman, Bernard 
(No. 1) 	 

Nov. 10, 1905 	Bregman, Bern and 
(No. 2) 	 

Nov. 10, 1905 	Bregman, Bernard 	 

Breithart, Rachel 
(No. 1) 	 

Breithart, Rachel 
(No. a) 	 

Breiman, Frederick 
W. 	  

Breen, Richard H... 

Breese, James L.... 

Breithart, Bernard .. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

43 415 

43 416 

53 

33 

38 

58 88 

58 88 

53 429 

53 429 

53 429 

53 430 

4 446 	July 13, 1898 	Brennan, James .... 

430 

491  

248 

May 4. 190$ 

May 1, 1904 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Nov. 9, 1903 

Nov. 9, 1903 

Sept. 25, 1905 

Sept. 25, 1905 

May 4, 1905 

	

May 4, 1905 Brendel, Henry (No 	 
a) 	  

May 4, 1 905 

May 4, 1905 

	

Brendel, Henry (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Brendel, Henry (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Brendel, Henry (No 	 
5) 	  

Brener, Henry 	 

Brennan, Hugh 	 

Brendel, Henry (No. 

Bremer, John P 	 

Bremer, John P., and 
another 	 

Bremer, John P 	 

Bremer, John P., and 
another 	 

Supreme.. 21 

Supreme.. 32 
Supreme.. 29 

33o 	Mar. 2o, 1902 	Brennan, James .... 

438 	Dec. 10, 1901 	Brennan, John ..... 

II 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Brennan, James .... 

Supreme.. •48 214 July 17. 1895 Brennan, John F.... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 191 	Dee. 2, 1904 Brenner, Barnett •• • 

Supreme.. 17 a68 Dec. 8, 1899 Brett, Horace 	 

Supreme, 40 456 
Queens Co. 52 355 Mar. 24, 1905 Brennan, John W... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 10 	8 	Feb. 8, 1899 	Brennan, Lillith, vs. 

Arthur Jessur 
Supreme..•50 155 	June 15, 1896 	Brennan, Margaret .. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 108 

Supreme.. 27 316 

Supreme.. 38 274 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 428 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 34 62 May 13, 1902 	Brennan, William .. 

Supreme.. 36 

Supreme.. 17 267 	Dec. 8, 1899 	Brett, Isabel 

Supreme.. 56 5o July 25, 190$ 	Bretvetz, Meyer, vs. 
Isaac A. Hopper, 
etc., et al ...... . 

Supreme.. 3 132 May 31, 1898 Breunich, Henry ... 

Supreme.. 24 269 Oct. 24, 1900 Breunich, Henry ... 

53 428 

144 

Apr. 

Sept. 

Jan. 

Sept. zo, 1902 Brennan, William E. 

May 

May 

22, 1904 

5, 1901 

27, 1903 

4, 1905 

	

4,1905 Brennan, Thomas J 	 
and another 	 

Brennan, Thomas J. 

Brennan, Sadie .... 

Brennan, Thomas .. 

Brennan, Thomas .. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Carroll 
street, $1e,o0o. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, Ful-
ton street, $20,000. 

Amount paid erroneously for water sup. 
plied to rear tenement Nos. 77-79 
Madison street, $107. 

Salary as Dock Builder, overtime work, 
$11,535. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$758- 

Salary as Assistant l'rincipal, $1,789.33. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member 

of Park Police, $72.83. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,000. 

Injuries to a horse which fell into 
trench on Edgecombe road, near One 
Hundred and Fifty-second street, 
$500. 

To recover assessment pa.. for regu-
lating, etc., One Hundred and 
Eighty-third street, $120.29. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., Burnside avenue, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$628.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$575.25• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$410. 

Balance of salary as Clerk in office of 
Chamberlain, $2,510.88. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$368. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3484.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,366. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$172. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$190. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$129. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 52. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $820. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $462. 

Salary as Driver of Engineer's wagon, 
General Improvement Commission, 
Long Island City, $68.75. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $97.34. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,929.20. 

Personal injuries by falling on Eighth 
avenue at One Hundred and Fifty-
seventh street, $5,000. 

Balance of salary as Ship Carpenter, 
$1,062. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $10,000. 
Interest on award for premises taken 

for Washington, Albany and Carlisle 
street school site, $296.66. 

Personal injuries, fall, Nassau and 
Bridge streets, $10,000. 

Balance of salary as Sweeper in De- 
partment of Street Cleaning, $31.58. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De- 
parlament, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$182.6o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Toolman, Department of Sew-
ers, during sickness, $94.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$1,150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$224. 

Loss of services of Isabel Brett by acci-
dent at Broadway and Ninety-ninth 
street, $1,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle at 
Broadway and Ninety-ninth street, 
$1,eoo. 

To restrain interference with partitions 
in hotel at No. 3 Irving place. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $812. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $647.9e. 

Supreme.. 25 388 
	

Feb. 18, 19o1 
	

Breunich, Henry 

	

(No. 2) 	 
Nov. 6, 1899 
	Breunich, 	Hierony- Supreme.. 16 388 	

mous 	  
Supreme, 	

Oct. 6, 1903 Brewer, Van Della, hings Cu.. 43 124 	
vs. Arthur hull- 
man and another.. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 38 241 	Jan. 26, 1903 	Brick, John E., vs 	 

The City of New 
York et al 	 

U.S.Circ't.•11 583 	Dec. 13, 1870 	Bricktli, Adelia, and 
another, as execu- 

	

tors of William A 	 

	

Brickill 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 
	Brickman, David 

	

(No. i) 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 Brickman, David 

	

(No. a) 	 

Brockman, David Feb. 18, 1905 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Briemann, Katherin 	 J one 27, 1 904 

Briemer, John 	 Oct. 	5, 1897 

	

114 	Apr. 23, 1904 	Briggs, Richard, Jr., 
vs. 	N.YUl1an1 	J 	 
Lahey 	 

Supreme, 
Kings 	45 303 	Mar. 2, 1904 	Briggs, R. V 	 

Supreme.. 21 12 	Mar. 9, 2900 	Brill, John 	 
supreme, 
Kings Lo.. 48  34 	Aug. 8, 1904 	Briody, Mary, et al 	, 

etc. 	  
supreme.. 38 238 	Jan. 26, 1903 	Bristol, Walter R 	, 

vs. John B. Mc- 
Donald et al 	 

Su nreme, 
Jan. 6, 1903 
	

Brittain, Louisa M. 
It . 	  

Dec. 31, 1902 
	Brixey, William R. 

Kings Co.. 17 i75 
Supreme, 	

Dec. 1, 1899 
	Broad, Louisa R.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 45 336 Mar. io, 1954 Broad, Louisa 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 145 
	

Apr. 17, 1905 	Broad, Louisa R 	 

Supreme.. 15 32o 
	

Sept. 26, 1900 	Brockner, Washing- 
ton, et al. 	 

Supreme.. 29 439 
	Dec. to, 1901 	Brode, Moritz 	 

Si;preme.. 

Supreme.. 43 493 

	NAporv.. ,176,, :990 033 

39 

Supreme.. 33 274 	Apr. 12, 1901 

Supreme.. 38 163 	Jan. 22, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 31 438 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Broderick, Richard J. 
as administrator, 

	

etc., of Wm. H 	 
Broderick 	 

AI unicipal, 
Bru,.kiy 	58  5o 	Sept. 18, 1905 	Brodie, Annie 	 

	

37 75 	Oct. 24, 1902 	Brodie, Joseph F 	 

City 	 10 411 	Dec. 20, 1902 	Brodie, Joseph F....  

Supreme.. 	 Brodsky, Max 	 Dec. 6, 1904 

Sept. 14, 1904 	Broley, James 	 

Apr. 3o, 1902 	Brolly, James 	 

June 28, 19o5 	Bronner, Belle 

Dec. a, 1904 Bronstein, Abe 	 

54 472 
	

July 11, 1905 	Bronx Gas and Elec- 

	

tric Company (No 	 
i) 	  

Bronx Manufacturing Apr. 27, 1904 	
Company (No. 2). 

Mar. 8, 1905 Brooklyn Amusement 
Company vs. Will-
iam McAdoo et 
al. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5 200 Aug. 8, 1898 	Brooklyn Citizen ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 170 	Dec. 1, 1904 	Brooklyn City Co- 

operative Building 
and Loan Associa-
tion vs. J a m es 
O'Donnell et al... 

Nov. a6, 1895 Brooklyn 	Elevated 

	

Railroad Company 	 
Brooklyn Gas light Dec. 3o, x891 	

Company 	 

53 338  May a, 1905 Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company. 

Kings Co.. Supreme, 54 404 July 7, 1905 	Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 

Supreme, 49 
211 	Oct. 24, 1904 Brooklyn Spring Kings Co.. 	

Company 	 
Supreme, 

50  492 Dec. 30, 1904 Brooklyn Teachers' Kings Co.. 	
Association a n d 
another vs. Board 
of Education 	 

Kings Co..
eme, ins  	25 its 

 Dec. 28, 1900 Brooklyn Union Ele- 
• at ed Railroad 
Company 	 

Sept. so, 1904 Brooklyn Union Gas 48 405 	
Company (No. a). 

To recover assessment for paving 
Stanton street, $554.45. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $208.08. 

For assault and battery, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, automobile used in 
speed test, $15,000. 

Infringement of patent. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ roo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$245. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

To restrain removal of storm-doors to 
hotel premises No. 114 Sixth avenue. 

For false arrest and malicious prosecu-
tion, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$80. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, subway explosion, 

Murray Hill Hotel, $25,000. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, subway explosion, 
Murray Hill Hotel, $100,000. 

Damage to property, Eldert street, 
Brooklyn, due to breaking of Central 
avenue water-main, $2,5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
;boo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5677.41. 

To restrain defendants from continuing 
the Byram Dam and for $6,000 dam-
ages. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $994.45. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con- 
dition of Thompson street, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $8eo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Fees as Notary Public in District At-
torney's Office, $5,284.o8. 

Summons with notice for $192 served. 

Salary as Axeman, General Improve-
ment Commission, Long Island City, 
$81.35. 

Salary of Louis Wokal, as Axeman, 
Long Island City Improvement Com-
mission, $81.35. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erect-
ing freight shed on Pier 33, East 
river. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con- 
dition of street, Grand street, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $850. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole, \Vest 
Twenty-fourth street, $5,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$120. 

For street lighting under contract, 
$3,020.48. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$588. 

To restrain interference with theatrical 
performances at Watson's Cosy Cor-
ner. 

Publishing public notices in the "Brook-
lyn Citizen," $1,485.50. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, 
Third place. 

Damages for shoring up railroad struc-
ture, $782.40. 

Damage by breaking of a gas-pipe in 
Bond street, $487.89. 

For injury to railroad structure, Sixty-
third and Sixty-fifth streets, con-
struction 0' sewer, $2,932.56. 

As assignee, to recover Marshal's fees 
for collecting 1901 taxes, $2,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$2,333.75. 

Assignee of 3.413 Teachers, salary for 
January to June, z899, $301,305.81. 

For use of elevated structure by Police 
Department, to support telegraph 
wires, etc., $30,074.94. 

For lighting public buildings, Brooklyn, 
in 1902, $1,385. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5i 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. $1 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 47 

Supreme.. •55 

JUprCIlle, 
Kings Cu.. 40 

457 

173 

.350  

350  

350 

38  32  

U. S. Dist. 37 497 

Broderick, John .... 

Broderick, John J... 

Broderick, Michael... 

Broderick, Patnitz... 

City 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. so 192 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 35 223 	Aug. 11, 1902 	Brodie, William H., 
Company vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 	 

$0 .220 

48 341  

33 474 

54 362 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 52 123 

46 150 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 125 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

B9 141  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

ss 

I 



Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 343 

Supreme.. 44 85 

Supreme.. 48 218 

Supreme.. 53 294 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 465 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 r62 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 325 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 462 

Supreme.. 38 162 

Supreme.. 41 152 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 	8 

Supreme.. 43 31 7 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 1 275 

Supreme.. 51 384 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 295 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 312 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 313 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 327 

Supreme.. 41 242 

Supreme.. 32 381 

Supreme ..•37 177 

Supreme.. 28 340 

Supreme.. 19 494 

Supreme.. 32 294 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 87 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 390 

Supreme..•57 5 1  

Supreme.. 33 322 

Supreme. • 10 476 

Municipal. 53 439 

Supreme..•57 55 

Supreme.. 48 233 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 12 170 

Supreme.. 39 265 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 401 

Supreme.. 56 178 

Supreme.. 52 432 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 128 

Supreme.. 32 380 
Supreme, 
QueensCo.B13 95 
Supreme, 
QueensCo.B13 95 
Supreme, 
QueensCo.B13 95 
Supreme.. 49 38o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 379 

Kings Co.. 43 222 

Supreme.. 27 324 

Supreme.. 50 342  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 391 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 392 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50  393 

Nov. 4, 1 903 

Nov. 25, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1904 

May I, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Jan. 14, 1904 

Jan. 22, 1903 

June 2, 1903 

Feb. 25, 1898 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Dec. 29, 1903 

June 9, 1 904 

Mar. 2o, 1905 

Mar. 20, 1905 

Oct. 3o, 1905 

June 13, 1903 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Mar. 30, 1887 

Mar. 8, 1900 

Mar. 18, 1902 

July 9, 1900 

Apr. 24, 1902 

Dec. 31, 1887 

Apr. 15, 1902 

Apr. 4, 1899 

May 4, 1 905 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Aug. 31, 1904 

June 20, 1899 

Mar. 30, 1903 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 1, 1905 

Apr. 3, 1905 

Nov. 26, 1904 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Dec. 3o, 1897 
Nov. 3, 1904 

Nov. 3, 1904 

Oct. 17, 1903 

Sept. 6, toot 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. z6, 1904 

Dec. 16. loos 

Dec. 16, 1904 

Brooks Edwin W., 
administrator, etc. 

Brooks, Henry 	 

Brooks, Henry 	 

	

Brooks, J o b n, vs 	 
N e w York City 
Railway Company 
and The City of 
New York 	 

	

Brosky, Morris (No 	 
1) 	  

Brown, Andrew .... 

Brown, Benjamin .. 

Brown, Benjamin .. 

Brown, Charles A., 
and John Fleming 
vs. the City et al.. 

Brown, Charles B., 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
William Bradley.. 

Brown, Eleanor L... 

Brown, Frank, and 
another 	 

	

Brown, George (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Brown, George (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Brown, Gustave 	 

	

Brown, Harry 	 

	

Brown, Henry 	 

	

Brown, Hugh Byron 	 

Brown, James 	 

Brown, James A 	 

	

Brown, Jessie, ye 	 

the City et al 	 

Brown, John 	 

	

Brown, John Crosby 	 

Brown, Joseph II 	 

Brown, Patrick, et 

	

al. vs. William J 	 
Mertz et al 	 

Brown, S. Seeley, 
and another 	 

Brown, Thomas 
Quincy 	 

Brown, William 	 

Brown, William A., 
vs. the City and 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company. 

Brown, William D... 

Brown, William G.. 

Brown, William H. 
A. 	  

Browne, John F 	 

	

Browne, Richard A 	, 
et al. 	 

Brownell, Robert S.. 

Brownell, Silas B... 

Brownell, Silas B... 

Brownell, Silas B... 
Brownhill, Martha, 

vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Brownhill, William, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Bruce, Clark 	 

Bruce, James M., et 
al., executors of I. 
R. Bruce 	 

Bruckhausen, Charles, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al 	 

Brucia, Ignazio (No. 
I) 	 

Bruccia, Ignazio (No. 
3). 	 

	

Bruccia, Ignazio (No 	 
4) 	  

Jan. 23, 1905 	Brothers, Rosie 

May 25, 1896 	Broun, Cecilia 	 

Oct. 9, 19oz 	Brown, Jacob 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 442 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 10 

Brooklyn Union Gas 
Company (No. a). 

July 17, 1905 	Brooklyn Union Gas 
Company 	 

Dee. 24, 1904 

	

4, 1904 	Brown, Bridget, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

	

Oct. 29, 1903 	Brown, Charles 	 

Aug. 

SCHEDULE I- ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 392 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 392 

Municipal, 
Bronx.... 	36 437 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 333 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 238 

Dec. 16, 

Dec. 	16, 

Oct. 	re., 

July 	12, 

Sept. 22, 

1904 

1904 

1902 

1904 

1902 

Bruccia, Ignazio (No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5) $1,763. 

Bruccia, Ignazio (No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
6) $1,205. 

Brugman, Frank E 	Services as Notary Public, Department 
of sewers, $368.88. 

• 
Bruman, Lawrence  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$600. 

Brundage, Esther J 	Persona] 	injuries, 	fall, 	Reid 	avenue, 
$1,000. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 51 

40 

Supreme.. 39 

74 
426 

52 

Jan. 	to, 1905 

Feb. 27, 	1953 

Brundage, 	John 	S. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Bruno, 	Antonio 	.... 
Salary as Fireman, $666.70. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, during illness, $1,280. 
Supreme.. 37 254 Nov. 15, 1902 Bruno, Gregoria Summons only served. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	54 98 May 19, 1905 Bruno, Luigi 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$163.55. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 278 Mar. 18, 1905 Bruno, Michael 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$275. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 278 Mar. 18, 1905 Bruno, Michael 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$300. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 195 Dec. 	a, 1904 Bruns, Augusta (No. 

4) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of 'ewe!, 

$116. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 119 May 22, 1902 

	

Brush, Charles A., vs. 	Personal injuries, fall from w,agon, con 

	

The City of New 	dition of 	Driggs 	avenue about 	rail- 

	

York and another. 	road tracks, $5,o0o. 

Supreme.. '40 484 Jan. 	28, 1901 Brush 	Electric 	Illu- 
minating Company 

Damages by tearing down of plaintiff's 
poles, 	wires, 	etc., 	$525,000. 

(The) 	  

Supreme..•41 134 Apr. 	I, 1891 Brush 	Electric 	Illu- Loss of profits by cutting off electric 
minating Company 	light currents in 	1889, 	$837.55 	and 
(The) 	 $3,353.40. 

Supreme.. 	so 462 Dec. 27. 1904 Brush 	Electric 	Illu- For 	services rendered in lighting City 
minating Company 	under alleged contract, $128,694.80. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 88 Apr. 	14, 1905 Bryan, Ann 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$465. 
Supreme.. 48 217 Aug. 31, 1904 Bryan, John 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 
Supreme.. 50 446 Dec. 24, 1904 Bryan, John 	 Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, $1,000. 
Supreme.. 43 398 Nov. 	9, 1903 Bryan, Michael 	 Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 

Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 
$1,000. 

Supreme.. 44 36 Nov. 	19, 1903 Bryan, Michael 	 Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 

	

Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 
$r.000. 

City 	23 129 Bryant, 	David, 	vs. 
Francis McCarton. False arrest and imprisonment. 

Supreme 	 36 127 Sept. 	8, 1902 Bryant, George 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $5,000. 

upreme.. 	38 247 Jan. 	27, 1903 Bryant, George 	 Salary as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $699. 

Supreme.. 41 241 June 13, 1903 Bryant, Wesley 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $275. 

Supreme.. 	43 373 Nov. 	7, 1903 Bryant, William 	 Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 
$1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	47 146 June 23, 1904 Bryson, Peter 	 Damage to property, No. 769 Kent ave-

nue, overflow of sewer, $300. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	56 117 

4o 5o8 July 25, 1905 Bub, John 	  Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	snow 	and 	ice, 
Shaw avenue, Queens, $25,000. 

Supreme.. 	32 

Supreme.. 48 

295 

79 

Mar. 	,8, 

Aug. 	16, 

1902 

1904 

Buccafusca, Frank 	 

Buch, Amelie 	 

	

Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $475. 

Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	condition 	of 
sidewalk, 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 
Twenty-second 	street, 	$5,000. 

Supreme.. 48 8o Aug. 	,6, 1904 Buch, Fred 	 For 	loss 	of 	services 	of 	daughter, 	in- 

	

jured, fall, 	East 	One Hundred and 

Supreme.. 43 398 Nov. 	9, 1903 Bucholz, 	Adolph 	 
Twenty-second street, 	$5,000, 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	54 391  July 	5, '905 

	

Buchsbaum, 	David, 
vs. 	John 	J. 	Mc- 

To restrain interference with 	premises 
No. 53 Dey street. 

Nulty et al 	 
Supreme.. 	51 340  Feb. 	16, 1905 Buchterkirch, 	Minnie Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-

walk, East Thirty-fourth street, $2,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 16 Jan. 	21, 1904 Buck, Emma 	 Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 

walk, 	Harman street, 	$2,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 	45 17 Jan. 	21, 1904 Buck, Henry 	 For 	loss 	of 	services 	of 	wife 	injured 

in fall on Harman street, $1,000. 
S.upreme.. 	35 	!so July 	29, 1902 Buckbee, Marion 	 Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 59 359 Dec. 	3o, 1905 Buckbee, 	Sarah 	E., 

vs. Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Summons only served. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 267 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 268 

Supreme. 
Kings Co- 43 	86 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 187 

Supreme.. 34 189 

Supreme.. 44 	86 

Supreme. • 43 337 

Supreme.. 26 162 

Supreme.. 	54 375 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 167 

Supreme.. 43 476  

Supreme.. 56 303 

Muricipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 	So 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 459 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 460 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 460 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 460 

Dec. 	9, 

Dec. 	9, 

Sept. 28, 

Oct. 	11, 

June 	4, 

Nov. 25, 

Nov. 	4, 

Apr. 	12, 

June 30, 

Aug. 25, 

Nov. 16, 

Aug. 	15, 

Sept. 22, 

Apr. 	4, 

Apr. 	4, 

Apr. 	4. 

Apr. 	4, 

1904 

1904 

1903 

1905 

1902 

1903 

1903 

1901 

1905 

1904 

19o3 

1905 

1905 

1905 

1905 

1905 

1905 

	

Buckholtz, Fred (No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
1) $319. 

Buckholtz, 	Fred 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
2) $loo. 

Buckholz, 	Henry 	Summons only served. 

	

Buckholz, Henry, vs 	Salary as Keeper, Kings County Peni- 
The 	City 	of 	New 	tentiary, 	$85o. 
York and ano 	 

Buckles, William 	Balance on contract for construction of 
sewer 	in 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 
Eightieth 	street, 	$225.55. 

Buckley, John 	Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	during sickness, 	$1,000. 

Buckley, 	Nathan 	Salary 	as 	Foreman, 	Department 	of 
Highways, $126. 

Budd, John J 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Bethune 	street, 	$1,136.50. 

Buellebach, 	Casper, 	To 	foreclose lien on contract of Finn 
etc., 	vs. 	Patrick 	for 	general 	construction 	on 	Public 

	

W. Finn and The 	Schools 41 and 132. 
City of New York. 

Buker, 	Eva 	F., 	vs. 
Board 	of 	Educa- 
tion  	Summons only served. 

Bulger, 	Stephen..... 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street Cleaning, $r,000. 

Bull, 	Charles, 	infant, 	Personal injuries, squeezed against curb 

	

by guardian, etc.. 	by Street Cleaning cart on East For- 
ty-eighth 	street, 	$1o,000. 

Bunce, Harry L 	Summons only served. 

Bungarz, 	John 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
r)  	$155. 

Bungarz, John 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
a)  	$160. 

Bungarz, 	John 	(No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
3) $219.50. 

Bungarz, 	John 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
4) $150. 
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Summons only served. 

For services in lighting streets, and for 
repairing lamp-posts, Brooklyn, $85,- 
538.39. 

Damages to property, overflow of sewer. 
$10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Fourth avenue, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$172 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of North 
Second street sewer, $352. 

Salary as Policeman, $133.14. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $560. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $541. 

Personal injuries, fall over iron hinge 
in sidewalk, No. 253 Hamilton ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Salary as Laborer, Department of High-
ways, $76. 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
George Fruh for construction of 
Shore road. 

Damage to property, Broadway and 
Ninety-first stret, bursting of water 
main, $1,679.60. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Thirteenth street and Seventh ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$729.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1,130.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,704.80. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, ;541. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen for years 1881 and 1882, 

Da$Mha0g0e0s.  to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $140. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $379.17. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by explosion of gas 
in front of No. 121 East Fifty-sixth 
street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, thrown out of car-
riage, Broadway, Brooklyn, $2.000. 

To recover assessment for Sixty-fourth 
street, regulating, etc., $6,805.25. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, 
Naturalization Bureau, $578. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Suf-
folk and Rivington streets public 
school. 

For injury to horse and wagon, collision 
with police patrol, $232.50. 

To recover assessment for Madison 
avenue paving, $3,640.30. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, falling from wagon, 
Third avenue, $10,0oo. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction on 
sidewalk, Second avenue, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Broadway, Brooklyn, $2,000. 

For illegal occupation of land, Avenue 
C and Seventeenth street, East river, 
etc., $150,000. 

Salary as Fireman, $20.52. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, condition of 

street, Hamilton avenue, $300200. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Hamilton avenue, jio,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Avenue M, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $266.09. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, 
Southern Boulevard, Szo,eoo. 

sewer, 

sewer, 

Sewer, 

 

sa 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$r,800. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
8 1 ,391 - 

Damage to property, overflow of 
61 ,98.2- 
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Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 38 162 Jan. 	22, 1903 Bulman, Denis 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during absence, 	$404. 

Supreme.. 37 	79 Oct. 	25, 1902 Bunn, John 	 Salary 	as 	Driver, Street Cleaning 	De- 
partment, overtime work, $1,800. 

Supreme, 
Kinfs Co.. 47 328 July 	12, 1904 Buonaguro, 	Felice 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$871. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 	48  Nov. 21, 1904 Buoninconte, Sabbato 

(No. 	1) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$50o. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 	48 Nov. 21, 1904 Buoninconte, Sabbato 

(No. 2) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of Sewer, 

$325. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 	49 Nov. 21, 1904 Buoninconte, Sabbato 

(No. 3) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of Sewer, 

$341. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 276 Nov. 20, 1902 Buonora, Pasquale 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$300. 
Supreme.. 	5 195 Aug. 	8, 1898 Burchell, Harry J 	 To 	recover assessment paid for regu- 

lating, 	etc., 	Bradhurst 	avenue, 	$3,- 
915.60. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 x to Oct. 	13, 1904 Burckhardt, 	Joseph 	To secure partition of property in Town 

E., 	vs. 	Robert 	J. 	of Gravesend, north side of Sheeps- 
Burckhardt et al 	head Bay road. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 252 Dec. 	8, 1904 Burckhardt, 	Joseph 	To secure partition mortgage of prop- 

E., 	vs. 	Robert 	J 	erty in Coney Island. 
Burckhardt et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 462 June 	4, 1904 Burdick, Florence I. Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Tompkins 

avenue, $10,000. 
Supreme.. 32 413 Mar. 22, 1902 Burdick, John P 	Summons only served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 230 Feb. 20, 1904 Burgard, Anna 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$zoo. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 361 Oct. 	31, 1905 Burgess, Edward C 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$290. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 258 Aug. 	9, 1905 Burhanne, Walter E. 	Summons with notice for $67.50 served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 	63 Oct. 	7, 1904 Burkandt, Annie 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$800. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so ,o6 Nov. 22, 1904 Burkard, 	Godfried 	 Damages to property, overflow of sewer, 

$465.20. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 355 May 	3, 1905 Burkard, 	Louise 

(No. 	1) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$369.60. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 413 

Supreme.. 43 373 

Mar. 23, 

Nov. 	7, 

1904 

1903 

Burkandt, John 	 

Burke, Albert 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Sal2,500.  
ary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 	$x,000. 
Supreme.. 48 217 Aug. 31, 1904 Burke, 	Albert ..... 

	

Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	$250. 

Supreme.. 49 213 Oct. 	24, 1904 Burke, Catherine, ad- 
ministratrix, 	etc., 
of Michael Burke, 
deceased 	 

Personal 	injuries, 	fall 	from 	Street 
Cleaning Department wagon, $zo,000. 

Somme.. 32 312 Mar. 	19, 1903 Burke, James 	 Salary as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Supreme.. 32 312 Mar. 19, 1902 Burke, James E 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $5oo. 

Supreme.. 38 379 Feb. 	3, 1903 Burke, John W 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, 	$502. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	50 343 Dec. 	15, 1904 Burke, Mary 	 Personal injuries, 	fall, ice, Driggs ave- 

nue, 	$10,000. 
Supreme 
Queens Co. 38 423 

20 440 Feb. 	6, 1903 Burke, Mary C., ex-
ecutrix of Thomas 

As 	assignee 	of 	various 	persons, 	for 
salary as Foreman, Queens County. 

P. Burke 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	ri 	64 Apr. 23, 1899 Burke, Matthew 	 Personal 	injuries 	by 	falling 	of 	ma- 

chinery at Ridgewood Water Works, 
Brooklyn, 	$50,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	11 	12 Mar. 	9, 1900 Burke, Michael 	(No 	Equalized rate of salary as a member 

2)  	of Park Police, $142.01. 

Supreme.. 38 23o Jan. 	z6, 1903 

	

Burke, 	Michael, 	vs. 
John B. McDonald 

	

et al 	  

For suspension of business due to sub- 
way 	explosion, 	$5,000. 

Supreme.. 	21 451 Apr. 3o, 1900 Burke, Michael J 	 For difference between the salary paid 
as Policeman and the amount author- 
ized 	by 	statute, 	$212.51. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	32 	90 Mar. 	4, 1902 Burke, Patrick F 	 Balance 	of 	salary 	as 	Stoker, 	Depart- 

ment of Water Supply, $91. 
Supreme.. 32 331 Mar. 20, 1902 Burke, Richard 	 Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 38 380 Feb. 	3, 1903 Burke, Thomas 	 Salary as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De• 
pertinent, 	during sickness, 	$541. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 1140 	14 May 12, 1899 Burkhardt, Amelia 	 Damage to gardens 	by 	Spring 	Creek 

Pumping Station, $15,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 352 

Supreme.. 38 248 

July 	14, 

Jan. 	27, 

1904 

1903 

Burkhardt, 	Annie 	 

Burkhardt, 	Joseph 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

Sal500.  
ary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during illness, $876. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 	16 Feb. 	21, 1903 Burlingame, 	Emily 

R. 	  
Personal 	injuries, 	fall, projecting man- 

hole, Gates avenue, $2,000. 
Supreme.. 48 342 Sept. 14, 1904 Burn, 	Michael 	 Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning 	De. 

partment, $250. 
Supreme.. 48 36o Sept. 16, 1904 Burne, 	Richard 	 Salary as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 
Supreme.. 48 342 Sept. 14.  1904 Burns, 	Eugene 	 Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning 	De- 

partment, 	overtime work, $750. 
Supreme ..•57 	52 Feb. z8, 1897 Burnet, Charlotte A., 

and another 	 
To recover assessment for Fourteenth 

street pavement, 	$3,532.75. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	53 457 May 	5, 1905 Burnett, Janet C., vs. 

Board 	of 	Educa- 
tion, 	etc 	 Salary as Assistant Principal, $1,376.66. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 123 Apr. 25, 1904 Burns, 	Catherine 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$600. 
Supreme.. 48 342 Sept. 14, 1904 Burns, 	Eugene 	 Salary as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 484 July 	12, 1905 Burns, George L., vs. 

William 	McAdoo 
and 	Bernard Gal- 
lagher 	 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 1626 Broadway. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 209 Dec. 	16, 1903 Burns, Isaac H 	 

	

Personal 	injuries, 	Fortieth 	street, be- 

	

tween 	Third 	and 	Fourth 	avenues, 
$10,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bzo 315 Jan. 	as, 1896 Burns, 	John 	 Lou of services of wife by accident, 

$2,000. 
Supreme.. 31 183 Jan. 	3o, 1902 Burns, John W 	 Salary 	as 	Clerk, 	Register's 	Office, 

Supreme.. 32 293 Mar. 18, 1902 Burns, Joseph 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $600. 

Supreme.. 44 	36  Nov. 19, 1903 Burns, Martin 	 Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	sickness. 
$1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 457 Nov. 12, 1896 Burns, Mary 	 Personal 	injuries, 	falling 	on 	sidewalk, 

York 	street, 	near 	Bridge 	street, 
$5,000. 

Supreme.. 41 147 June 	2, 1903 Burns, 	Michael 	..• • Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, 	$1,084. 

Supreme . . 29 155 Nov. 14, 1901 

	

Burns, 	Patrick 	F., 

	

and 	Thomas 	J. 
Balance on contract for construction of 

Sedgwick avenue 	sewer, ge.gro. 

as 
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Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 	175 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 	176 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 	176 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 	176 

Supreme.. 	33 	23 

Supreme.. 38 308 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 	351  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 	351 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 	351 

Supreme.. 43 316 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 230 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 456 

Supreme .. 	32 	293 

Supreme.. 35 443 

Supreme, 
Kings 

c 
 o. . 44 258 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	5o 	35 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	so 	36 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 	33 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	so 	34 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	50 	34 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	so 	34 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	5o 	35 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	so 	35 

Supreme.. 09 439 

Supreme..•57 	5 

Supreme.. 	8 	50  

Supreme.. 33 111 

Supreme.. 38 247 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	56 	125 
Supreme. • 39 	54 

Supreme 	. 41 	151 

Supreme. • 43 	53 

Supreme.. 49 123 
Supreme.. 33 403 

Supreme.. 	38 	226 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 439 

Supreme.. 42 310 

Supreme.. 42 311 

Supreme.. 42 311 

Supreme.. 37 135 

Supreme...49 166 
Supreme.. 29 373 

Supreme.. 41 242 

Supreme.. 32 294 

Supreme 54 	31 
Queens Co. 4o 482 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 	90 
Supreme .. 	32 	311 

Supreme.. 58 224 

Supreme.. 38 	35 

Supreme.. 32 296 

Supreme.. 48 233 

Supreme.. 39 464 

Supreme,
eQueens Co. 28 460 

Supreme, 
 eQueens Co. 28 460 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 	362 

Supreme.. 36 139 

Mar. z z, 

Mar. 11, 

Mar. 	z z, 

Mar. n, 

Mar. 26, 

Jan. 	29, 

Feb. 	18, 

Feb. 	18, 

Feb. 	18, 

Oct. 	29, 

May 	9, 

Nov. 	14, 

Mar. 	i8, 

Aug. 20, 

Doc. 	22, 

Nov. 21, 

Nov. 21, 

Nov. 21, 

Nov. al, 

Nov. 11, 

Nov. al, 

Nov. 21, 

Nov. at, 

Dec. 	zo, 

Dec. 3o, 

Dec. 	14, 

July 	13, 

Jan. 	27, 

July 	26, 
Feb. 37, 

June 	a, 

Sept. 22, 

Oct. 	x5, 
Apr. 25, 

Jan. 	26, 

June 17, 

Sept. 	8, 

Sept. 	8, 

Sept. 	8, 

Oct. 	29, 

Des... 	24, 
Dec. 	4, 

June 13, 

Mar. 18, 

May 12, 

Sept. 25, 
Mar. 	19, 

Oct. 	17, 

Jan. 	6, 

Mar. 18, 

Aug. 31, 

May 	4, 

Oct. 	23, 

Oct. 	23, 

Oct. 	31, 

Sept. 	9, 

1905 

igo5 

1905 

1905 

1902 

1903 

xgos 

1905 

1905 

1903 

1904 

1904 

1902 

1902 

1903 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1901 

1897 

1898 

1900 

1903 

1905 
1903 

1903 

1903 

1904 
1902 

1903 

1901 

i903 

1903 

1903 

1903 

1905 
1901 

1903 

1902 

1905 

1905 
1902 

1905 

1903 

1902 

1904 

1903 

1901 

1901 

1905 

1902 

Burns, Patrick J.... 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$496.88. 

Burns, Patrick J.... 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$478.82. 

Burns, Patrick J.... 	Damage to property, overflow e. sewer, 
$401. 

Burns, Patrick J.... 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Sal500.  
Burns, Thomas  	ary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, for overtime work, $800. 
Burns, 	William M 	Personal 	injuries, 	explosion, 	Madison 

square, November 4, 	1902, $40,eee. 

Burstien, Assflr 	(No. 	Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
3) $475.17. 

Burstien, Asa (No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
4) $474.35. 

Burstien, Assik (No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5) $493.41. 

Burrows, James  	Salary 	as Laborer, 	Park Department, 
$61.6o. 

Burstein, 	Ida  	Damages to property, overflow of sewer. 
$3,000. 

Burstein, Ida (No. a) 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

Burtchill, Peter  	Salary 	as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, Poo. 

Burtis, 	William  	Salary as Engineer, Department of Cor- 
rection $1,686.53. 

Busby, 	William  	Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con- 
dition 	of 	street, 	West 	Seventeenth 
street, $500. 

Buacemi, 	I gnazi o, 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
and another  	$911.40. 

Buscemi, I gnazi o, 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
and 	another 	(No. 	$888. 
2) 	  

Buscemi, 	Michi, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another 	(No. 	z).. 	$1,060.30. 

Buscemi, 	Michi, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another 	(No. 	a) .. 	$1,293. 

Buscemi, 	Michi, and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another 	(No. 	3) - • 	$1,219.50. 

Buacemi, 	Michi, and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another 	(No. 	4).. 	$1,138.75. 

Buscemi, Michi, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another 	(No. 	5) • • 	x,of 9. 

Buscemi, 	Michi, and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another 	(No. 	6) .. 	$1,257.25. 

Busch, 	Charles 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	for 	Sunday and overtime 
work, $826.80. 

Busch, 	Gustave  	To 	recover assessment 	for 	regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $355.35. 

Buse, Frederick •  	To recover 	assessment 	paid for 	regu- 
lating, 	etc., 	Bradhurst 	avenue, 
$444.88. 

Buse, 	Frederick  	To recover interest on award for prem- 
ises taken 	for Twelfth 	Ward -Park, 

Sal543.57. 
Bush, William  	ary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, $423. 

Busner, 	Margaret 	Summons only served. 
Bussek, Jacob  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment. during illness, 	$502. 
Bussinek, 	Nicholas 	Salary as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, 5453. 
Butler, 	Emeline 	H., 	For 	loss 	of 	services 	of 	Mortimer 	J. 

vs. 	The 	Pain 	Butler, 	injured 	by 	explosion, 	Mad- 

	

Manufacturing Co. 	ison square, $5,000. 
et 	al. 	  

Butler, Joseph H 	Summons only served. 
Butler, Michael  	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $490. 
Butler, 	Mortimer 	Personal 	injuries, 	explosion, 	Madison 

an 	infant, 	by 	. 	square, November 4, 1902, 840,500. 

H. 	Butler, 	guard- 
ian 	ad 	litem, 	vs. 
Pain 	Manufactur- 

	

ing Company at al 	 

Butterick 	Publishing 	Value 	of 	horse 	sold 	to 	the 	City 	of 
Company 	(Lim 	Brooklyn by the Cheshire Improve 
ited)  	meat Company (Limited), $175. 

Butterworth, 	Joseph 	To 	foreclose 	lien on 	contract for im- 

	

E., vs. The City of 	provement 	of 	Twelfth 	Regiment 
New York et al 	Armory. 

Butterworth, 	Joseph 	To 	foreclose lien 	on contract for 	im- 

	

E., vs. The City of 	provement 	of 	Sixty-ninth 	Regiment 
New York et al 	Armory. 

Butterworth, 	Joseph 	To 	foreclose lien 	on contract for 	im- 

	

E., vs. The City of 	provement on Third Battery Armory. 
New York et al 	 

Buttner, 	Joseph  	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	defective 	side- 
walk on Avenue C, $15,000. 

Byrne, 	Bernard  	Summons only served. 
Byrne, Elizabeth  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty- 
second street, Bronx, $614. 

Byrne, James  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $54z. 

Byrne, John T 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, for overtime work, $340. 

Byrne, 	Margaret 	Personal injuries, fall, protruding roots, 
Chichester avenue. $10,000. 

Byrne, Margaret  	Summons with notice for $500 served. 
Byrne, Michael G 	Salary as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, for overtime work, $850. 
Byrnes, 	Francis X 	Balance of salary as Fireman, second 

grade, Fire Department, $150. 
Byrnes, John J 	Salary as Dock Builder, overtime work, 

$3,285. 
Byrnes, John T 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 

pertinent 	for overtime work, $800. 
Byrnes, John T 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $256. 
Byrnes, 	Patrick 	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during sickness, $592. 

Cabot, Catherine H 	To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens. 

Cabot, Catherine H., 	To vacate assessment against property 

	

and Harriett Bacon 	of relators for 	1899, Queens. 

Cacaci, 	Filippo 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Cady, 	Josiah 	Cleve- Services as 	Architects, 	American Mu. 
land at al., etc 	scum of Natural History, $12,675.88. 

McLaughlin, etc.. 



Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 61 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 156 

Supreme.. 38 165 

Supreme.. 39 466  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 470 

County 
Kings Co.. 49 113 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 181 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 344 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 269 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 39 

Supreme ..*42 408 

Supreme.. 28 341  

Supreme.. 43 350 

Feb. 29, 1904 

Apr. 13. 1904 

Jan. 	6, 1892 

Oct. 9, 1901 

Nov. 5, 1903 

Supreme.. 38 382 

Supreme.. 24 338 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

KSuinp8rseie, 
Co.. 

48  419  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

43 477 

44 27 

49 44 

47 36o 

43 307 

41 242 

8 319 

Supreme.. 58 225 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 362 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 496 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 497 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 497 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 498 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 498 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Sunrerne,„ 
Queens Co. 25 301 

20 117 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 461 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 461 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 151 

Supreme.. 52 125 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 58 505 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 486 

58 498 

34 344 

45 186 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 196 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 196 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

County. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 355 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o so 

53 486 

53 487 

53 487 

41 243 

51 25 

48 471 

48  47 1  

5o z68 

so 268 

49 104 

49 496 

33 275 

B8 447 

47 161 

49 141  

49 383 

41 1 54 

43 374 
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	 SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ITC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 	Title of Action. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Register 
Court. 	and 
	

When 
Folio. Commenced. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

 

    

Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 398 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 397 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 398 

Supreme.. 2- a 468 

Supreme .. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 48 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 91 
Supreme.. 38 381 

Supreme.. 58 201 

Supreme.. 59 189 

Supreme.. 33 192 

Supreme.. •56 390 

Supreme.. 33 454 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 29 298 

33 24 

47 398  

406 

Dec. 11, 1905 

Apr. 9, 1902 

Dec. 7, 1897 

Apr. z8, 1902 

Nov. 26, 1901 

Sept 25, 1905 	Caezza, Giacomo..... 
Feb. 3, 1903 	Caggiano, Louis ..... 

Oct. 14, 1905 	Cagliostro, Antonio, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.... 

Cagliostro, Antonio, 
vs. The City of 
New York et 

Carley, Daniel ..... 

Supreme.. 29 439 

	

Supreme .. so 472 	Dec. 29, 1904 

	

Supreme.. 43 284 	Oct. 27, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 35 151 	July 29, 1902 
Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. B9 233 	May 10, 1894 
Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 56 259 	Aug. 9, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 38 251 	Jan. 27, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 43 494 	Nov. 16, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 38 38o 	Feb. 3, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 38 382 	Feb. 3, 1903 

	

Supreme..•39 51 	June 25, 1889 

	

Supreme.. 33 491 	May 1, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 38 166 	Jan. 22, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 41 152 	June 2, 1903 

	

Supreme. • .44 338 	June 28, 1893 

	

Supreme.. 38 276 	Jan. 27, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 43 494 	Nov. 16, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 38 250 	Jan. 27, 1 903 

Supreme, 

	

West. Co.. 41 408 	July 14, 1903 

July 6, 1904 

	

Supreme.. 31 198 	Feb. 1, 1902 

May 12, 1899 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 51 57 / Jan. 7, 1905 

40 414 1 
Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 58 109 	Sept. 27, 1905 

	

Supreme ..•35 72 	Dec. 1, 1886 

	

Supreme.. •35 123 	Dec. 20, 1886 

	

54 	July 23, 1888 

Dec 21, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 245 

Supreme, 11 503 
Kings Co.. 40 15 

Bi6 125 

Supreme ..•38 

Queens Co. 40 
25 

149 
88 

Callahan. 

Callahan. 

Callahan, 

Callahan, 

Callahan, 

Callahan. 

Callahan, 

Camarata, Frank 
(No. 2) 	 

Cambria Steel Corn- 

lanurTte v  set 
Luke 

e 	A 	 

Camden, John, et al. 

Camden, John... ... 

Caminez, Jacob ...... 

Cammann, Charles 
L., et al. (No. z). 

Cammann, Charles 
L., et al., vs. 
George W. Bird- 
sall 	  

Cammann, Charles 
L., et al. (No. 2). 

Cammann, Hermann 
H. 	  

Calligy, Thomas..... 

Calloway, John 	 

Calvin, Joseph 	 

Camarata, Angel 0. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Catherine.. 

Daniel.... 

	

Francis P 	 

James 	 

Martin 	 

Michael 	 

Thomas 	 

Summons with notice for $5oo served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during sickness, $236. 
To foreclose mechanic's lien on con-

tract between Italian-American En-
gineering Company and the City. 

To foreclose lien on contract with Ital-
ian-American Engineering Company, 
Public School 43, $1,479- 

Salary as Sounder, Department of 
Street Improvements, during illness, 
$220. 

Wages as Mason in Park Department, 
difference between $4 and $3.50 per 
day, $48.87. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $360. 

For 2 per cent. on amount collected as 
Collector of Taxes, Castleton, S. I., 
$1,861.14. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$1,408. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$670. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$815. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$795. 

Damage to property in Webster avenue, 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $2,405. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, struck by Street 
Cleaning cart, Cooper street, near 
Wyckoff avenue, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300- 

Personal injuries, fall, Duffield street, 
$10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Da-
partment, during absence, $423. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150.60. 

Summons with notice for 11156.60 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side 
walk. President street, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $678.60. 

Assignee, balance of salaries of Teach-
ers in Girls' High School, Brooklyn, 
$190. 

Assignee, salary as High School teacher, 
$980. 

Salary as Assistant Engineer, Depart-
ment of Public Works, $10,924.97. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $82. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Hostler. Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damages for negligence, $3,000. 

Summons with notice for $29 served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $630. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $679. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $708. 

For blank books and stationery fur-
nished, $369.93. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $561. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $512. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice and 
snow on sidewalk at No. 539 West 
Fifty-seventh street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during illness, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during ilness, $r,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $423. 

To restrain maintenance of Croton Dam 
in such condition as to overflow 
property in Cortlandt, N. Y., dur-
ing rainfall, etc., $3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$765. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erection of First Battery Armory. 

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $2o,0oo. 

Damage to land, operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $6,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5,000. 

Trespass and tearing down fence on 
lands at Harlem river and Fordham 
Landing road, $30,000. 

Trespass and tearing down fence, etc., 
on lands of Harlem river, Fordham 
Landing road, $15,000. 

Trespass upon land at Fordham Land-
ing road and Harlem river, $3o,000. 

For diversion of water from plaintiff's 
pond at Merrick, L. I. 

Feb. 3, 1903 Campana, Domenico. 

Oct. 30, 1900 
	

Campbell, Catherine 
A. 	  

Nov. 16, 1903 
	

Campbell, James 	 

Nov. i8, 1903 
	

Campbell, James 	 

Sept. TI, 1904 Campbell, James 

Oct. 6, 1904 

July 13, 1904 

Oct. 28, 1903 

June 13, 1903 

Jan. 16, 1899 

Campbell, James F.. 

Campbell, James P.. 

Campbell, Jane 	 

Campbell, John H 	 

Campbell, Mary 	 

Oct. 17, 1905 	Campbell, Matthew J. 

July ,5, 1904 	Campbell, Patrick G. 

Nov. 15, 1905 	Campbell, William 
(No. z) 	  

Nov. 15, 19o5 	Campbell, W i 11 iam 
(No. z) 	  

Nov. 15, 1905 	Campbell, W i 11 iam 
(No. 3) 	  

Nov. 15, 1905 	Campbell, William 
(No. 4) 	  

Nov. 15, 1905 	Campbell, William 
(No. 5) 	  

Nov. 15, 1905 	Campbell, William 
(No. 6) 	  

Feb. 5, 1901 	Campion, Edward... 

Apr. 4, 1905 	Campis, Michael 
(No. I) 	 

Apr. 4, 1905 	Campis, Michael 
(No. 2) 	 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Mar. 8, 1905 

June 23, 1902 

Nov. 15, 1905 

Feb. 17. 1904 

	

May 9, 1905 Cangio, Frank (No 	 
1) 	  

	

May 9, 1905 Cangio, Frank (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Cangio, Frank (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Cangio, Frank (No 	 
4) 	  

Cangio, Louis 	 

Cannica, Guiseppe 	 

Can no, Abraham 
(No. ,) 	 

Canno, Abraham 
(No. 2) 	 

Canno, Abraham 
(No. 3) 	 

Canno, Abraham 
(No. 4) 	 

Canno, Abraham 

	

and another (No 	 

Cannon, David 	 

Canonic.), Giuseppe.. 

Cantero, Mary 	 

Canton, Susan 	 

Capaldo, Vine cnzo 
(No. 4) 	 

Capaldo, V i n cenzo 
(No. 5) 	 

Caparella, Tony 	 

Capasso, Raffaello... 

Capone, Dominick... 

Caporate, Gaetano... 

Dec. 15, 1904 Caposso, Reaso 

Nov. 21, 1904 Capozucca, Tosano... 

Nov. 21, 1904 Capozuccs, T o s ano 
(No. a) 	 

Nov. at, 1904 Capozucca, T o s ano 
(No. 3) 	 

Capozucca, T o s ano Nov. 21, 1904 	
(No. 4) 	 

	

39 169 Mar. ix, 1903 Capozzah, Carra, vs 	 

	

William Mulcare 	 

53 395 May 3. 1905 Cappola, Carmine 	 

Oct. 17, toga Capri.), Nicola 	 49 140 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $5o2. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
ty-seventh street, $403.15. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $i,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, No. 47 Lombardy 
street, overflow of sewer, $885. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Fireman, $912.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Fifth avenue, $15,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Personal injuries, caused by ice and 
snow at No. $32 West One Hundred 
and Twenty-sixth street, $5oo. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $50.01. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$50o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$285.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$396.85. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$164.95. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$631.85. 

Damage to property in Rose avenue, 
Jamaica, due to cnange of grade of 
street, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$168.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$130. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$776.95. 

To foreclose lien on contract with R. 
J. J. Gertle for work on lot ad-
joining Public School 74. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of sea-wall, East River Park. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2002 Lexington avenue, etc. 

To foreclose lien on contract of de-
fendant Flannery for removal of 
mud and refuse. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, No. 52 Manhattan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $881.25. 

Damage to property, No. 52 Manhattan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,093.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$231. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$440. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,097.80. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $i,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $82$. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk 
on Union street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East Six-
teenth street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$234. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$700. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, Sz,000. 

to property, overflow of sewer, 

to property, overflow of sewer, 

to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$205. 

For false arrest, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$525. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Ws. 

July 20, 1904 

July 20, 1 904 

July 20, 1904 

July 20, 1904 

Oct. 24, 1901 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Sept. 20, 1904 

Cahill, Edward F.... 

Cahill, James E.... 

Cahill, Matthew J... 

Cahill, Patrick F. 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Cahill, Patrick F 	 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Cahill, Richard G 	 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Cahill, Richard G 	 
(No. 2) 	 

Cahill, William D 	 

Cain, Michael 	 

Cain, Patrick 

Sept. 21, 1905 	Cainatore, Salvatore. 

Apr. 18, 19o5 	Cairns, Elizabeth H.. 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Calacurda, Frank.... 

May 6, 1903 	Calahan, Michael.... 

Nov. 14, 1904 	Calanderilla, Andrew. 

Oct. 13, 1904 	Calandrella, Andrew. 

Aug. 27, 1903 	Caldwell, Agnes 	 

Dec. 15, 1904 	Califano, Ant o nia, 
vs. The City of 
New York a n d 
Jervis Johnson.... 

Dec 10, 1901 Caligero, Domato..... 

Calkins, Clara C., vs. 
Board of Educa-
tion of The City 
of New York 	 

	

Calkins, Clara C. vs 	 
The Board of Edu- 
cation, etc 	 

Calkins, Frank A... 

Call, William 	 

Callaghan, James 	 

Callaghan, Jeremiah.. 

Callaghan, Thomas.. 

	

Callahan, Thomas F 	, 
and another 	 

Callan, Hugh 	 

Callan, Patrick 	 

Callan. Patrick 	 

Calligan, Ellen 	 

sewer, 

sewer, 

sewer, 

Campisi, Michele.... 

Candee, Smith & 
Howland Company 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

	

Candee & Smith vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Cander, Frederick, vs 	 
William McAdoo et 
al 	  

Canfield, John, et al. 
vs. the City of 
New York et al... 

May 9, 1905 

May 9, 1905 

June 13, 1903 

Jan. 	5, 1905 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Oct. 12, 1904 

NOV. 16, 1904 

Apr. 12, 1902 

June 27, zags 

June 24, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Oct, 17, 1904 

Nov. 3. 1909 
June a, 1903 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. o 51 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 51 

City 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 

Damage 
$2 36 . 

Damage 
$460. 

Damage 
$400. 

$4 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I--ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$203.15. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $3x5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$694.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, Gold street, 
10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $900. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,200. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $5o.o1. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$292. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$358. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$219. 

To partition property known as Lot 
No. 26, Block 672. 

Salary as Assistant Cashier, Depart-
ment of Water Supply, $5,075. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Vernon ave-
nue, $to,000. 

	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $295. 

Services as Custodian or Electrician in 
charge of fire alarm system of Rock-
away Beach, $450. 

Balance on contract for City Prison, 
$32,371.87. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $285. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Summons only served. 

Damage for sickness caused by un-
sanitary condition of excavations in 
front of I'ublic School 70, Macon 
street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park, 
8749.15. 

Summons with notice for $4,395.67 
served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Fees as Notary Public in Commissioner 
of Juror's Office, $211.38. 

Personal injuries, struck by rolling 
sewer pipe, Gold street, $50,000. 

Aug. x8, loos Capullo, Luigi 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Caputo, Luigi 	 

Nov. 3, 1904 Caputo, Michele 	 

Apr. 18, 1905 	Carberry, James 	 

Apr. 12, 1902 Carberry, John W 	 

Oct. 6, x9os 	Carberry, Michael... 

Oct. 17, 1905 Carberry, Peter A.... 

Nov. 9, 1 904 Carbone, Ester 

May 9, 1 905 Carcarallo, Carmine 
(No. ,) 	 

May 9, 1 905 Carcarallo, Carmine 
(No. a) 	 

May 9, 1905 Carcarallo, Carmine 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Mar. 29, 1905 Carew, H e 1 e n, vs 	 

	

M. F. Carew et al 	 

Dec. 8, 1905 	Carey, Joseph T 

Mar. 1, 1904 

Aug. 3z, 1904 

Jan. 27, 5903 

Carey, Matthew J... 

Carey, William 

Carilla, Salvatore... 

Apr. z6, 1901 	Cade, John A., vs. 
the Rockaway 
Beach Fire De- 
partment 	 

Nov. x3, 1903 	Carlin, Patrick J., et 
al. 	  

Jan. 27, 1903 	Carlin, Peter 	... 

Feb. 3, 1903 	Carlipaelli, Vincenzo. 

Aug. 3o, 1904 
	

Carlisle, Samuel L.. 

Mar. II, 19o1 
	

Carlson, Carl J 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 59 358  

Supreme.. 26 404 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 18 276 

Supreme.. 32 269 

32  344 

Supreme..•57 23 

Supreme.. 38 249 

June 3, 1904 	Carpenter, Alice, and 
another 	 

July 3, 1899 

Dec. 30, 1905 

June IT, 5901 

Jan. 23, 1900 Carr, Matthew 	 

Mar. 17, 1902 	Carrater, James E 	 

Mar. 9, 1899 
	

Carreau, Cyrille..... 

Mar. 27, 1905 Carrigan, John 	 

Mar. 20, 1902 
	

Carroll, Charles 	 

zo, 19o5 	Carroll, Char les 3. 
VS. same. 	 

5, 1903 	Carroll, Chester A... 

Sept. 5, 1902 	Carroll, Edward 7... 

Sept a, 1904 Carroll, George, vie. 
Luke 	Burka et 

Dec. 31, 1897 Carroll, James 

Jan. 17, zoos Carroll, John 

Damage to premises on Nassau ave-
nue, Brooklyn, overflow of Humboldt 
street sewer, $2,015. 

Personal injuries, condition of street, 
Third avenue, $5,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured by 
rolling iron pipe on Gold street, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $729.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$ 1 9 1 .50. 

Damage to property, overflow of 

$240. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$2,000. 

To foreclose lien on Contract No. I, 
by John T. Furman and Village of 
Tottenville, $878.80. 

To foreclose lien on Contract No. 8, 
Town of Westfield, with John T. 
Furman, $1,584.26. 

To compel payment of attorney's lien 
in People ex rel. Albert P. Smyth 
vs. Dalton?  $156.25. 

Personal injuries, subway explosion, 
Murray Hill Hotel, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving Thir-

teenth street, $622.62. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$215. 

Personal injuries by falling in Fifty-
eighth street, Brooklyn, $io,000. 

Services as Notary in offices of Com-
missioner of Public Works, Water 
Supply and Highways, $1,017.25. 

To recover assessment for regulating 
and grading First avenue, $3,404.07. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,990.60. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $13oo. 

Salary as Fireman, $666.70. 
Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 

square, ;moo°. 

For loss of services of Sarah Carroll, 
personal injuries to latter, $/o,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Burke 
for erection of Public School 576. 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 31 158 	Jan. 24, 1902 	Carney, Edward..... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 142 	Mar. 9, 19o5 	Carney, Margaret... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 438  

54 99 

54 99 

46  453 

12 269 

Nov. TO, 1904 

Supreme.. 29 440 	Dec. 10, 1901 

Dec. 6, 1904 50 232 	 Caromonte, S 	 
Charles 	 

	

May 19, 1905 	Carotennto, Luigi 	 

	

May 19, 1905 	Carotennto, Luigi 	 

Carney, Patrick J., 
vs. the City of 
New York a n d 
Michael J. Dady.. 

Carney, Thomas F.. 

53 89 	Apr. 14, 1 905 

Carpenter Bros. 
Company vs. the 
City and another 
(No. z) 	 

	

Carpenter Bros 	 
Company vs. the 
City and another 
(No. a) 	 

	

Carpenter, Ingle, vs 	 
Albert P. Smyth 
and the City 	 

	

Carpenter, Robert B 	, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al 	 

	

Carr, Anna M., vs 	 

	

Board of Education 	 
Carr, James 	 

Carr, John J. (No. 1) 

Supreme.. z o 225 

Supreme.. 52 367 

Supreme.. 

Supreme 
 Co. 

Supreme.. 41 194 June 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 120 

Supreme.. 48 258 

51 75 1 Jan. 
40 4251 

sewer, 

sewer, 

sewer, 

Sewer, 

	 iVork, labor and material furnished to 
Engine a& law. 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Da- 
pertinent, during illness, Ws. 

a. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 334 

Supreme.. 38 250 

County 
Kings Co.. 49 383 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 155 

Supreme.. 33 275 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 x65 

Supreme.. 58 224 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 43 1  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 487 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 488  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn?. 53 488 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 52 404 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 168 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 40 243 

45 283 

Supreme.. 48 233 

Supreme.. 38 277 

Municipal, 
Queens.... 26 176 

20 155 

Supreme.. 43 461 

Supreme.. 38 251 

Supreme.. 38 383 

County..?  
Kings Lo.. 48 203 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. z6 

Supreme.. 21 36o 	Apr. 20, 1900 
	

Carman, Richard F.. 

Supreme.. 22 328 June 6, 1900 
	Carman, Richard F.. 

Supreme.. 44 27 Nov. 18, 1903 
	Carmody, Daniel..... 

Supreme.. 32 20 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Carmody, John T.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 136 Nov. 28, 1904 	Carney, Daniel, in- 

fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York and 
Michael J. Dady.. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 12 270 July 3, 1 899 

Supreme.. 24 450 	Nov. 21, 1900 

Supreme.. 33 341 	Apr. 17, 1902 

Supreme.. 43 374 

U. S. Dist. 19 465 

Supreme.. 43 399 
	

Nov. 9, 1903 	Carroll, John 	 

CKoinugnsty ...  47  
Carroll, John 	 

Supreme.. 53 127 Apr. 14, 1905 	Carroll, 
F.  
Joseph, vs 	 

John 	Ahearn et 
al. 	  

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. t5 30,3 	Sept. as, 1899 	Carroll, Martin, et al. 

vs. the City et at. 

Supreme.. 38 	Jan. 27, 1903 	Carroll, Martin 	 

Supreme.. 38 	Feb. 3, 1903 	Carroll, Martin (No 	 
2) 	  

Supreme.. 38 	Jan. 27, 1903 	Carroll, Michael 	 

Supreme.. 32 303 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Carroll, Patrick 	 

Supreme.. 42 	5 	Aug. 3, 1903 	Carroll, Pierre G. ••• 

Supreme.. 5x 	 Carroll, John 	 

	

z z z 	June 17, 1 904 

	

a6 	Jan. 3, 1905 

249 

381 

276 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 110 	Sept. 4, 1902 	Carroll, Sarah 

Supreme.. 38 167 	Jan. 12, 1903 	Carroll, Thomas .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. it 376 	May T9, 1899 	Carroll, Thomas F... 

Supreme.. 43 175 	Oct. 8, :903 	Carroll, William, an 
infant, by guar- 
dian, etc. 	 

Nov. 7, 1903 	Carroll, William 	 

Mar. 6, !goo 	Carroll, William T 	, 
vs. steam tug 
"John D. Dailey." 

Carrots, Antonio 
(No. a) 	 

Carrota, Antonio 
(No. 3) 	 

Carrots, Antonio 
(No. 1) 	 

Carrots, Antonio 
(No. zit) 	 

Carrots, Antoni 
(No.3a) 	 

Carry, Michael 	 

Supreme . 38 250 Jan. 27, 1903 
	

Carson, Henry 	 

supreme.. 48 32 Aug. 8, 1904 Carson, Thomas 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so so 	Nov. 21, 1904 

Supreme.. 29 440 	Dee. ,o, 1901 

48 472 	Sept. 27, 1904 

48 472 	Sept. 27, 1904 

50 49 	Nov. 21, 1904 

50 49 	Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1 904 
	

Cartellona, Gaetons.. 

May 25, 1899 
	Carter, Benjamin ... 

Feb. 27, 1903 
	

Carter, Frank 	 

Nov. 9, 5897 	Carter, Lizzie 	 
Mar. ao, 1902 Carter, Walter 	 

Nov. 9, 1897 	Carter, William ..... 
Nov. 1, 1900 	Cartwright, Richard.. 

Feb. 3, x903 	Carucio, Ciro 

Aug. 18, 19o5 	Carulli, Nicola (No 	 
1) 	  

Aug. 18, '905 	Carulli, Nicola (No 	 
2) 	  

Aug. 18, 1905 	Carulli, Nicola (No 	 
3) 	  

June 17, 1902 	Carus, Carl, vs. Carl 
Reich 	  

Mar. 2/, z 9os 	Carnet, Raffalo 

Sept. 7, 1 904 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Feb. 4, 1901 

Caruso, Antonio, vs. 
Frederick M a r 
tens, etc., et al... 

Caruso, Raffelo 	 

Cary, George P 	 

Mar. a8, 1905 	Casalaspro, Tillie. vs. 
The City of New 
York a n d Asher 
H. Berg 	 

Feb. a, 1903 	Casale, Charles 	 

Dec. 8, 5903 Cascio, Sebastian .. 

May 25, 1899 Casey, John 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 470  

Supreme.. Ti 428 

Supreme.. 39 57 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bxt 515 
Supreme.. 32 34o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.B1i 547 
Supreme.. 24 36o 

Supreme.. 38 382 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 335 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 335 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 336 

Supreme.. 34 298 

Supreme.. 32 398 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 275 

Supreme.. 48 343 

Supreme.. 25 294 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 392 

Supreme.. 38 346 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 160 

Supreme.. IT 450 

Supreme, 
Kings Co . Ho 451 
Supreme.. 48 302 

Supreme.. 25 239 

Supreme.. 32 79 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 310 

Supreme.. 48 361 

Supreme.. 32 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 247 

Supreme.. 38 345 

Supreme.. 39 467 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn 52 287 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 287 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 288 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 288 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 388 

3,4 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,200. 

	 Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning Dr 
nartment. during sickness, $265. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De- 
partment„ during sickness, ;ads. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$200. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of Fewer, 
$250. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$490. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
8475. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$425. 

Cassidy, Mary 

Cassidy, Mary 

Cassidy, Mary 

Cassidy, Mary 

Cassidy, Mary 

Cassano, Michele ... 

Cassels, Cono 

Cassel°, Andrew .... 
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Casey, Mary 	 
Casey, Mary A 	 

Casey, William C 	 

Casey, William J 	 
administr &tor of 
Patrick Casey 	 

	

Cashman, John J., Jr 	 

Casily, Toney 	 

Casozzo, Antonio 	 

Salary as Hostler, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
Sz,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

To restrain granting of permission to 
build railroad on One Hundred and 
Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct. 

To foreclose lien on contract for regu-
lating, etc., roads in the County of 
Richmond. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street C,eaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $768. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, 4404. 

Salary as Laborer, Park Department, 
during period of absence, 8184. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
street, from Pearl to South Street, 
$63.45• 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
No. 2/3 Twenty-third street, Brook-
lyn, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $423. 

Salary as Clerk in Department of 
Taxes, Brooklyn,  $61.29.  

Personal injuries, fall from vehicle on 
Hudson street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Salvage on scow "George A. Woods," 
under charter to Department of 
Street Cleaning. 

Damage to property, No. 13 Carroll 
street, overflow of sewer, $835. 

Damage to property, No. 13 Carroll 
street, overflow of sewer, $890. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$480. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,494.60. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $423. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and iee, 
Marion avenue and One Hundred 
and Ninety-seventh street, $zo,sor 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200.20. 

Extra services as Driver, Street Clean-
ing Department, $5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, for overtime work, $floo. 

Loss of services of wife. 
Personal injuries due to collision with 

wagon on Gun Hill road, Williams-
bridge, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $522. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$268. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$263.16. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$158.70. 

Amount taken and used by defendant, 
Sz,z5o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $500. 

To restrain nosting of police officer in 
front of No. r !II Mott street. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

As assignee for overtime of Sweeners. 
Department of Street Cleaning, $953. 

Personal iniuries, fall, condition of 
Navy street, $5oo. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,192. 

Extra services as Driver, St. eet Clean-
ing Department, $5oo. 

Personal injuries, $5,00o. 
Personal injuries. obstruction on side-

walk, Second avenue, $5,000. 
To recover assessment for paving Le-

roy street, $1,989.23. 
Balance on contract for construction 

of sewers on Delancey street, 320,-
352.35. 

Personal iniuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Atlantic avenue, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment. for overtime work, $800. 

Sept. T I, 1896 
Sept. 13, 1904 

Jan. 23, /9ot 

Mar. I, 1902 

May 17, 1904 

Sept. 15, 1904 

Mar. 19, 1902 

Oct. al, 1904 

Feb. a, 1903 

May 6, 1903 

Mar. 18, t9o5 

Mar. x8, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Mar. re, 19o5 

Mar. i8, 1905 



SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 25 	7 	Dec. 3, 1900 
	Cassidy, Mary L., ad- 

ministra t r ix of 
Peter A. Cassidy.. 

Cassidy, Mary L., ad- Supreme.. 25 384 
	Feb. 18, 190o 	

rninistra t r ix of 
Peter A. Cassidy.. 

Cassidy, Patrick 	 Supreme.. 38 383 	Feb. 3, 1903 

Dec. 10, 1901 	Castero, Angelo 	 Supreme.. 29 444 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 26 199 	Apr. 20, 1901 	Castillo, Emilio M... 

Supreme.. 24 290 	Oct. 25, 1900 	Castree, John W., et 
al., trustee of John 
Castree (No. 1)... 

Supreme.. 24 291 	Oct. 25, 1900 	Castree, John W., et 
al., trustee of John 
Castree (No. 2). • 

Supreme.. 24 292 	Oct. 25. 1905 	Castree, John W., et 
al., trustee of John 
Castree (No. 3)... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 472 	Sept. 27, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 473 	Sept. 27, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 473 	Sept. 27, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 352 	Feb. 18, 1905 

Supreme.. 51 256 	Feb. 6, 1905 

	

Catalano, Maria (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Catalano. Maria (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Catalano, Maria (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Catalona, Maria (No 	 

Cathedral Church of 
St. John the Di- 
vine 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 6o 	Sept. 21, 1905 	Cattalanatti, Charles. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..•57 73 	Dec. 31, 1897 Cauldwell, Thomas 

W.. executor of 
William A. Cauld- 
well 	 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 26 6o 	Mar. 19, 19o1  

140 	Apr. 17, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 56 200 	Aug. 4. 1905 

	

102 	Mar. 6, 1905 

Caulkins, Harriett A. 

Catton, Mary E.. vs.  
Board of Educa- 
tion 	 

	

Caul field. Mary, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Cavagnaro, J o s eph, 
and another, etc.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 103 	Mar. 6, 1905 	Cavagnaro, Joseph.. 

Supreme.. 59 324 	Dec. 23, 1905 	Cavallo. Alexander... 

Supreme.. 

Sunreme, 
Kings Co.. 

11 

34 

432 	May 25, 1899 	Cavanagh, Michael... 

162 	May 3r, 1902 	Cavanagh, Michael... 

Supreme.. 21 12 

Supreme.. 21 13 
Supreme.. 25 112 

Mar. 9. 1900 

Mar. 9. 1900 
DCe. 27, 1900 

Cavanagh, Myles J.. 

Cavanagh, Patrick... 
Cavanagh, Thomas F. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. sr 352 	Feb. 78, 1905 	Cavin, Harris 

Municinal, 
Brooklyn.. so 308 	Dec. 9, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 308 	Dec. 9, 1904 

Supreme• • 33 454 	Apr. 28, 1902 

Supreme.. z6 48 	Mar. 18. 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

51 1 35 	Jan. 19. 1905 

5o 15 	Nov. 17, 1904 

32  38 	Feb. 24, 1902 

Ceglecka, Michael... 

Ceglecka, Stanislava.. 

Celebre, Michael.... 

Central Railroad 
Company of New 
Jersey 	 

Ceparans, Ciro 	 

Cerione, Antonio 	 

Cerrito, Antonio 	 

Supreme.. 43 399 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 99 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 330 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 336 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 235 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 235 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 36 

Supreme.. 39 56 

Supreme...42 137 

Supreme.. 34 174 

Nov. 9, 1903 	Cerrone, Antonio.... 

May 19, 1905 	Ccsanana, Maria.... 

Cesare, Louis 	 

Cesare, Louis (No. 2) 

	

Cesaro, Pietro (No 	 
r) 	  

Apr. 26, 1905 	Cesaro, Pietro (No 	 
2) 	  

Apr. 6. 1905 	Ceserano, Maria 	 

Feb. 27, 19153 	Cestaro, Angelo 	 

Sept. 4, 1891 	Chalfin, Samuel F 	, 
and another. exec-
utors of Charles 
M. Connolly 	 

Chambers, George 	 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Apr. 26, 1905 

June 3. 1 902  

348 	Sept. ro, 1901 	Chambers, James, et 
al. 	  

148 	Dec. 6. 1905 	Chaplik, Samuel (No. 

Dec. 6. 1905 	Chaplik, Samuel (No 	 
2) 	  

83 Jan. 3o, 1904 Chapman & Co 

Supreme.. 27 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. co 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so rio 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 45 

Dec. t6, 1905 	Chemical Engine Corn- 
pany (No. I) 	 

	

Nov. r, 1904 Chemnitz, Herman F 	 

Nov. 15, 1905 Chesehro-W hit man 
Company 	 

July 22, 1903 	Chester, John, vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co.. 59 283 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 334 

Supreme.. 58 503 

Supreme.. 41 447 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 8 427 	Jan. 3o, 1899 	Chichester, Ezra..... 

Supreme..•36 273 	Aug. 2, 1887 	Chichester, Theodore, 
executor of Robert 
L. Kennedy.......  

Nov. 9, 1904 	Chicorelle, Frank.... 

Feb. 27, 1903 	Chierechello, Rocco.. 

Sept. 3, 1901 	Chilberg, Emma 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 297 	Dec. 9, 1904 	Chopin, William H.. 

Supreme.. 39 465 	May 6, 1903 	Chravello, Gennaro.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 15o 	Aug. 27, 1903 	Christ, George. and 

another 	 
Supreme.. 51 26 	Jan. 5, 1905 	Christ, John 	 

Kings Co.. 33 276 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Christ, John W 	 
Supreme, 

Supreme.. 38 383 	Feb. 3, 19,33 	Christian, Edward 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 363 	 Christiana, Annie 	 Oct. 31, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 43 	 Christiania, Giovanni Mar. I, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 363 	 Christiania, Giovani 	 Oct. 31, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 419 	 Christiano, Tony 	 Sept. 21, 1904 

Christie, John P 	 Oct. 17, 1905 

Christie, Marion Mc- Oct. 18, 1905 
Arthur 	  

	

Christino, Tony (No 	 NOV. 21, 1904 
1) 	  

Nov. 21, 1904 
	

Christino, Tony (No. 
3) 	  

Nov. 12, 1901 
	

Christman, Josephine 
C. 	  

Feb. a, 1903 	Christofaro, Angelo 	 

Aug. 7, 1902 	Christopher, 	James 
W. 	  

May 6, i9o3 	Christy, John 	 

Nov. 19, 1903 	Chums, Peter 	 

Supreme.. 58 225 

Supreme.. 58 239 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 52 

Supreme.. 29 122 

Supreme.. 38 350 

Supreme.. 35 211 

Supreme.. 39 465 

Supreme.. 44 36 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 432  

Supreme.. 39 55 

Supreme.. 27 279 

Supreme, 
Co.. 

 me, 43 358  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 362 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 269 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 186 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 187 

Supreme.. 46 438 

363 

Supreme.. 41 444 

Childs, Edward D., 
vs. Charles Stokum 

	

Chiopalo, Frank (No 	 
1) 	  

Chiopalo, Frank (No. 
2) 	  

Chirchrillo, Carlo.... 

	

Chivaro, Rosario (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Chivaro, Rosario (No 	 
5) 	  

	

Cho)nicki, Antoni, vs 	 
Allison Real ty 
Company, the City 
et al 	  

July 21, 1903 	Chokas, Vacillios, an 
in fant, 	etc. 	by 
guardian 	 

NOV. 7, 1903 

Oct. 3z, 1905 

Oct. 31, 1905 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Apr. 24, 1905 

Apr. 24, 1905 

June z, 1904 
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Salary as Driver, overtime work, De-
partment of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $90.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$352.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$271.50. 

To recover amount of claim against a 
City employee, which Comptroller re-
fused to deduct from latter's salary 
upon an execution issued. $25. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $935. 

Services as Architect, altering Third 
Battery Armory, $951.50. 

Repairing carriages and ambulances for 
Department of Health, Brooklyn, 
$872.10. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, $z,Soo 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $5o2. 

Damage to property at No. 25o Fourth 
avenue by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$90. 

Assignee, amount due on contract for 
erecting grand stand in Van Cort-
landt lark, $275. 

Personal injuries, fall into subway ex-
cavation, Fifty-ninth street and 
Broadway, $50,000. 

Personal injuries, kicked by horse of 
Police Department, Brooklyn, $10,-
050. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$1,278.42. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$52.50, 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $502. 

Damages to premises at No. 718 East 
One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, 
due to flooding by sewage, $4,847. 

Damages for alleged assault, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$470. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$115.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$970. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$810. 

Personal injuries, fall of Hotel Darl-
ington, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250, 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $620. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$289. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$289. 

Damage to property, No. 513 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $800. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $50.01. 

Summons only served, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, 
Sr.5oo. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness. $305. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice on East 
Sixty-third street and First avenue, S0   

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness. 
$2,000. 

Supreme.. 58 452 	Nov. ro, 1905 	Chumar, Rose M., vs. 
Eugene Melvin et 
at 	  

Supreme..•32 218 	Dec. 23, 1884 	Church, Simeon E... 

Supreme.. 39 56 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Cianflore, Gabriele 	 

Supreme.. 38 168 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Cicero, Vincenzo 	 

Supreme.. 38 349 	Feb. 2, 1903 	Ciliono, Saverio 	 

Supreme. • 43 44$ Nov. 11, 1903 	Cimeretta, Carmen 	 

Supreme.. 39 466 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 156 
Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 15 434 

Supreme.. 36 144 

Supreme.. 39 465 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 195 

May 6, 1903 	Chapman. Lawrence.. 

Jan. 13, 1896 	Chappell, George P.. 

Oct. 	4. 1899 	Charles. W.. et al.. 
trustee of Robert 
Jones, a bankrupt. 

Sept. ro, 1902 	Charpenter, Henry R 	 

May 6, 1903 Charters, John 	 

June 4, 1902 	Checchia, Antonio... 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving 

Washington street, $208.62. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, and overtime work, $1,378. 

To restrain operation of Milburn Pump- 
ing Station and for $20,000 damages. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington street, $1,767.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves-
try street, $890.70. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Laight street, $4.85. 

Damage to property, No. 126 Van Brunt 
street, overflow of sewer, $730. 

Damage to property, No. 126 Van Brunt 
street, overflow of sewer, $865. 

Damage to property, No. 126 Van Brunt 
street, overflow of sewer, $750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To have taxes declared void on prop-
erty on One Hundred and Thirteenth 
street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$430. 

To recover assessment for One Hun -

dred and Forty-fifth street, regulat-
ing, $768. 

Damage to property, No. 407 Central 
avenue, Brooklyn, overflow of Central 
avenue sewer, $7,000. 

Salary as Principal, $875. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fifth aye 
nue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$459.35. 

Personal injuries. thrown from wagon. 
hole in pavement, West Thirty-eighth 
street, $5,000. 

Extra services as Driver, Street Clean-
ing Department, $Soo. 

Salary as Stationary Engineer, Depart-
ment of Charities, overtime work, 
$637.50. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
lark Police, $385.04. 

Summons only served. 
Balance of salary as Keeper of Pros. 

pert Hill Reservoir, 5108_29. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$202.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime work, $450. 

To recover assessment for paving Lib- 
erty street, $1,494.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$190. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $250. 

For destruction of building material in 
No. 4oz East One Hundred and Sixth 
street, $1o.000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$246. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$115. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
5740.25. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1,103. 

To recover assessment paid for planting 
trees on Boulevard, $53.37. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., Tenth avenue, $94.48. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $423. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during absence, $925. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during sickness, $226. 
Salary as Sweeper. Department of 

Street Cleaning, during illness. $2.. 
coo. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$464.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5,000. 

To recover wharfage furnished steam 
elevator "George Albert," $85.47. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 721 Seventh avenue, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$415. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$410. 

Assignee, for overtime of Drivers, De- 
partment Street Cleaning, $1,484.50. 

Balance of salary as Rodman, Depart- 
ment of Sewers, $289. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of aide-
walk, Edgecombe avenue, $500. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Do. 

partment, during sickness, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
8449.05- 

Municipal, 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Brooklyn.. 49 141 	Oct. 17. 1904 	 $65. 

Supreme.. 38 349 	Feb. a, 1903 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, durin- sickness, $629. 

avenue Brooklyn, by overflow of 
sewer, $115. 

Supreme.. 36 379 Oct. 3, 1902   Damage to property, No. 252 Fourth 

Cimonete, Felice...., 

Ciozulo, Nicolo...... 

Cirillo, Genaro 

Supreme.. 28 369 	Oct. It, 1901 	Cisquino, Pietro, vs. 

	

The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 54 3a6 	June 24, 1 905 Citro, Joseph 

 

 

Supreme .. 5t 63 Jan. 9, 29o5 City a n d Suburban 
Homes Company.. 

U. S. Dist. 47 357 July 14, 1904 City of New York 
(Matter of) 	 

Supreme.. 58 432 Nov. 8, 1905 	Clancy, Bartholomew 
J., and another vs. 

William McAdoo 
et at 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 361 	Oct. 31,1905 	Clancy, Michael J. 

(No. 1) 	  

362 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Clancy, Michael J. 
(No. 2) 	  

Supreme.. 25 297 	Feb. 4, 19ot 	Clapponi, John L 	 

Supreme.. 28 327 	Oct. 8, 1901 	Clare, John J 	 

Municipal. 52 331 Mar. 2a, 1905 Clare, Mary E 	 

Municipal. 53 84 	Apr. 13, 1905 Clare, Mary E 	 
Supreme.. 41 257 June 13, 1903 Clare, Timothy 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 277 Mar. II. 1905 Clark Andrew, and 

wadies 	 

i6 



Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 177 Mar. 	11, 1905 Clark, 	Andrew, 	and Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

another  	$462. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 177 Mar. 11, 1905 Clark, 	Andrew, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

another  	$500. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 178 Mar. II, 1905 Clark, 	Andrew, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

another  	$473. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 178 Mar. 11, 1905 Clark, 	Andrew, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

another  	$305.75. 
Supreme, 
K ings Co.. B9 91 June 16, 1896 Clark & Co 	Professional 	services 	in 	proposed 	re- 

pairs to conduit of Brooklyn Water 
Works, $830.62. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 54 296 June 19, 1905 Clark, 	Benjamin 	F., 	For death of son, killed, fall of floor in 

administrator, 	etc., 	A. 	M. 	E. Zion Church, 	Fleet street, 
vs. 	Peter 	J. 	Col. 	Brooklyn, $25,000. 
lins, 	etc 	 

Supreme.. 27 442 Sept. i8, 1901 Clark, Charles II 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $2,053. 

Supreme.. 24 338 Oct. 	3o, 1900 Clark, Fanny E 	To recover assessment for paving Reade 
street, 	$242.05. 

Supreme.. 	25 8 Dec. 	3, 1900 Clark, 	Fannie 	E. 	To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
(No. 	2) 	ington street, $41.30. 

Supreme.. 58 141 Oct. 	4, 1905 Clark, 	George 	Assignee, for services rendered as Med- 
ical Examiner, by Allen Fitch, M. D., 
$75.010. 

Supreme.. 25 475 Mar. 	4, 1901 Clark, 	George 	W., 	To recover assessment for paving Elev- 
and 	Hartwell 	A. 	enth 	street, 	$429.90. 
Wilkins 	 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 	45 171 Feb. 	15, 1904 Clark, Harry E 	Salary as Assessor in Tax Department, 

$500. 
Supreme.. 43 315 Oct. 	29, 1903 Clark, Hazel  	Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 

walk, Columbus avenue, $2,000. 
Supreine..•53 271 Mar. 23, 1897 Clark, Heman 	Summons only served. 
Supreme..•53 2;2 Mar. 23, 1897 Clark, Heman  	Summons only served. 
Municipal, 
Supreme.. 33 24 Mar. 26, 1902 Clark, John  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, 	overtime 	work, 	$800. 
Supreme.. 29 440  Dec. 	to, 1901 Clark, John A 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment. 	for 	Sunday 	and 	overtime 
work, $268. 10. 

Supreme.. 43 284 OCT. 	27, 1903 Clark, John H 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 
$1,000. 

Supreme.. 48 195 Aug. 3o, 1904 Clark, 	Mabel, 	vs. 	To 	restrain 	ejection 	of 	tenants 	from 
Mayor, 	Aldermen 	No. 218 West Sixty.second street. 
and 	Commonalty 
of 	The 	City 	of 
New 	York 	and 
Thomas 	T. 	C 	 
Crain 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Ii9 130 Mar. 	6, 1896 Clark, Margaret  	Injuries to horse from falling in man- 

hole on Bedford avenue, $320. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 417 Nov. 	9, 1903 Clark, Mary F., et al. 	Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 27 349 Sept. lo, 1901 Clark, Mary P 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Broome 	street, 	$185.66. 

Supreme.. 	41 1 53 June 	2, 1903 Clark, Michael  	Salary as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $512. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 182 Jan. 	3o, 1901 Clark, Noah  	Summons only served. 
.uprcme, 

Kings Co.. 54 300 June 19, 1905 Clark, 	Otelia 	M., 	vs. 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall 	of 	floor, 	A. 	M. 
Peter 	J. 	Collins, 	E. Zion Church, Brooklyn, $20,000. 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 	19 496 May 	8, 1900 Clark, Patrick  	Services 	as 	Sealer 	of 	Weights 	and 
Measures. $303.83. 

Supreme.. 	19 496 May 	8, 1900 Clark, Patrick  	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning Be' 
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 275 June 18, 1903 Clark, l'eter J 	Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 58 389 Nov. 	1, 1905 Clark, 	Phillip 	E., vs. 	To 	restrain 	interference 	with 	premises 

	

Isaac A. Hopper et 	No. 	141 	Columbus avenue, etc. 
al 	  

Supreme.. 43 375 Nov. 	7, 1903 Clark, Thomas  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co . Bio 387 Feb. 	25, 7897 Clark, Thomas A 	Personal injuries, $2,000. 
Supreme.. 32 341  Mar, 20, 1902 Clark, William S 	Salary 	as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	for overtime work, $5oo. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	59 54 Nov. 22, 1905 Clarke, 	Audley, 	vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract of 111. J. 

Michael 	J. 	Daly 	Daly 	for 	construction 	of 	sewers, 
and 	The 	City 	of 	Fifth avenue, Brooklyn. 
New York 	 

Supreme.. 38 168 Jan. 	22, 1903 Clarke, John  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during 	absence. $404. 

Supreme.. 39 57 Feb. 27, 1903 Clarke, John  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during illness, 	$502. 

Supreme.. 38 274 Jan. 	27, 1903 Clarke, Owen  	Salary 	as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during 	illness, 	$640. 

Supreme..•36 306 Aug. 	I1, 1887 Clark;on, William R. 	To have assessment for Seventh avenue 
tree planting declared void and to re- 
,over $36.80. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 302 Mar. 	2, 1904 Classon, Georgine 	)amage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$600. 
Supreme.. 38 276 Jan. 	27, 1903 Clavin, Thomas  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, S4o4. 
Supreme.. 41  459 July 	24, 1 903 Clayman, Chellie 	For 	slander 	and 	false 	arrest, 	etc., 

caused 	by 	Street 	Cleaning 	De- 
partment employees, $10,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	56 167 July 	31, 1905 Cleary, 	Annie 	Personal 	iniurics, 	fall. 	snow 	and 	ice, 

opposite 	No. 	343 	Flushing 	avenue, 
$15,000. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 48 502 Sept. 29, 1904 Cleary, John  	Summons only served. 

Supreme..•33 35o Dec. 31, 1885 Cleary, John D 	Salary as member of Wolf Board of Al- 
dermen 	for 	years 	1879 	and 	188o, 
$8,000. 

Supreme.. 33 276 Apr. 	12, 1902 Cleary, Lawrence A 	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme.. 33 475 Apr. 3o, 1902 Cleary, Lawrence A 	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, 	$800. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	56 499 July 	14, 1 905 Cleary, 	Patrick, 	vs. 	To restrain 	interference with premises, 

William McAdoo 	No. 99 Nassau street. 
Kings Co.. 46 goo May 27, 1904 Clements, James W 	Damage to property, No. 84 Diamond 

street, overflow of sewer, $5,100. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 so Nov. 22, 1905 

Supreme.. 38 347 Feb. 	2, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 243 Feb. 	3, 1905 

Supreme.. 51 451  Feb. 24, 1905 

Supreme.. 36 145 Sept. to, 1902 

Cleveland, Joseph G 	 
vs. Board of Educa- 
tion, etc 	  

Clifford, Jeremiah 	 

Clifford, John 

Clifford, John 

Clonan, James 

Salary as Principal, Public School 74, 
Queens, $18,691.84. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Personal injuries, fireworks, Carroll 
street, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, 
Second avenue, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$1,500. 

Feb. 15, 1905 	Clonin, James E., 
and another, etc., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.. Summons only served. 

Dec. I, 1905 Clown, James E., and 

	

another, etc., vs 	 
Board of Education 
et al 	 	Summons only served. 

Supreme, 51 325 
Queens Co. 40 443 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 

59 124 
40 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	
Title of Action. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Supreme.. 38 166 
	

Jan. 22, 1903 	Cloonan, James .... Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $390. 

Municipal, 	
May 19, 1905 	Clorinda, Concetta... Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Brooklyn.. 54 too 	

$30o. Supreme, 	
Mar. 20, 1901 	Close, Catherine•.... Damage to property at Tenth avenue Kings Co.. 29 229 	

and Prospect place, Brooklyn, due to 
use of same as dump by Department 
of Ifighways, $37,500. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 114 	Nov. 23, 1 904 

	
Close, Catherine, vs. To remove cloud on title to Lots Noe. 

Joshua C. Sanders 	374 and 376, Fort Hamilton Village. 
et al. 	  

Clothier, Isaac H., vs 	 To secure judgment entitling plaintiff Sept. 22, 1902 	
Gertie A. Gorman 	to award for parcels condemned by 
and The City of 	City for subway. 
New York 	 

Supreme, 	
Clough, Catherine ... Personal injuries, fall from wagon, ob- Dec. 22, 1903 	

struction on street, West Seventeenth 
Kings Co.. 44 256 

street, $5,000. 

Kings Co..eme  44 257 
	

Dec. 22, 1903 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co.. 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Clovcna 	Company, 59 2 54 	

The 	  Summons only served. 
Dec. 29, 1904 	Cluman, George 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- Supreme.. 50  473 	

partment, $250. 
Supreme.. 	 Feb. 3, 1903 	Clussi, Tony 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 38 381 	

partment, during sickness, $502. 

Kings Co.. 26 324May 18, 1901 	Coady, Alice B 	 Personal injuries by fall due to snow 
and ice at Lafayette avenue and Adel-
phi street, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Kings Co.. 29 441 	Dec. to, iyot 	Coakley, John 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
for 	and overtime partment, 

work. 
 

Supreme.. 22 144 	May 16, 1900 	Coan, Francis 	 Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
One Hundred and Twenty-seventh 
street and Madison avenue, $10,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 207 	June 30, 1904 	Coar, William ...... Damage to property. overflow of sewers, 

$750. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 108 	Mar. 6, igo5 	Coar, William 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$450. 
Supreme..°42 138 	Sept. 4, 1891 	Coates, Annie E 	 To recover amount of assessment paid 

for Ninety-sixth street sewer, $36. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 252 	June 10, 1902 	Coates, Charles B 	 Salary as Police Clerk. Second District 

Municipal Court. Brooklyn. $340.19. 
Supreme.. •38 289 	Jan. 24, 1889 	Coates, James W 	 To have assessment for Ninety-sixth 

street sewer declared void and to re-
cover $01.75. 

Supreme.. 6 72 	Sept. 30, 1898 	Coates, Margaret 	 For award made in the matter of the 
Twelfth Ward Park, $9,510. 

Supreme.. 3 413 	July 14, 1898 	Coates, William J 	 For award made for premises Taken for 
Twelfth Ward Park, $19.50o. 

Supreme.. 21 103 	Mar. 14, 1900 	CohleSkill Q u a r r y To foreclose lien on contract for City 
Company vs. John 	Island Bridge. 
F. O'Rourke et al. 

Kings Co.. 48 42o 
Supreme, 	

Sept. 21, 1904 
	

Cobucci, Ferdinando Damage to property. 5o. 26 Carroll 
(No. 1) 	 - 	street, overflow of sewer, $1,002. 

Supreme, 	
Sept. 21, 1904 	Cobucci, Ferdinando Damage to property, No. z6 Carroll Kings Co.. 48 420 	

(No. 2) 	street, overflow of sewer, $801. 
Supreme, 	

Sept. 27, 1904 	Cobucci, Ferdinando Damage to property. No. 26 Carroll Kings Co.. 48 473 	
(No. 3)  	street, overflow of sewer, $i,ioo. 

Dec. 12, 1902 Coburn, James G 	 Summons only served. Supreme • . 37 38o 

June 2, 1903 	Codemo, Vincenzo 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- Supreme.. 41 1 55 	
partment, during illness, $502. 

Supreme.- 43 135 
	

Oct. 	6, 1903 	Cody, Elizabeth .... For loss, etc., resulting from breach of 
contract to construct Shore Road, 
$63,414.60. 

Supreme.. 38 349 	Feb. 2, 1903 	Cody, Patrick 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness. $78. 

Supreme.. 37 56 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Coffarelli, John 	 Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Kings Co.. 46 363 	May 23, 1904 
Supretne• 	

Coffey, 	Nellie, 	vs. Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fleet street, 
George W. Heat- $5,000. 
ley et al 	 

Coghlan, Dennis 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- June 13, 1903 	
partment. during sickness. $413. 

Coghland, Thomas .. Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De- Dec. io, 1901 	
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1.537. 

Coghlin, Timothy ... Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- June 13, 1903 	
partment, during sickness. $541. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De- Cohen, Aaron ...... Dec. lo, 1901 	
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $932.80. 

Supreme.. 27 12 	July 3, 1901 	Cohen, Al.raharn B., 
by guardian, vs. 
George C. Clausen 
and another ...... Damage for illegal arrest. $50,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 139 75 	Mar. 18, 1896 	Cohen, Augustus E.. Damage to goods. etc., from fire in 

Gravesend, 57.202. 
May 16, 1903 	Cohen, Bertha 	

 
Personal injuries, fall. ice. East One City 	 54 54 

Hundred and Eighteenth street, 
$2,000. 

July 6, 1904 	Cohen, Celia . 	 Summons only served. 

Dec. 6, 1904 	Cohen, Eva 	 Personal injuries, fall, coal hole, Hum- 
boldt street, $2,000. 

Dec. 26, 1899 	Cohen, Frances .... 

Nov. 18, 1901 	Cohen, Gerson 	

 Personal injuries due to the neglect of 

Damage to property due to overflow of 
City to remove dead horses. 

sewer in Warren street, Brooklyn, 
$450. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 215 	Mar. 13, 1905 	Cohen, Isaac (No. I) Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$3,441- 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 216 	Mar. t3, 19o5 	Cohen, Isaac (No. a) Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$3.262.25. 
Supreme, 	

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Kings Co.. 52 216 	Mar. 13, 1905 	Cohen, Isaac (No. 3) 	
$2,491. 

Supreme, 	
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Kings Co.. 52 216 	Mar. 13, 1905 	Cohen, Isaac (No. 4) 	

$1,468. 
Supreme, 	

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Kings Co.. 52 217 	Mar, 13, 5905 	Cohen, Isaac (No. 5) 	
$1,251. 

Supreme, 	
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Kings Co.. 52 217 	Mar. 13, 5905 	Cohen, Isaac (No. 6) 	

$1,218. 
County, 
Kings Co.. 58 73 	Sept. 2t, 1905 	Cohen, Isaac 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$660.75. 
Supreme.. 52 154 	Mar. 9, 1905 	Cohen, Israel 	 Personal injuries, fall, Columbia street, 

$ 2 5,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 28o July 7, 1904 Cohen, Jacob . 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$600. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 124 	July 26 10,.. 	Cohen, Joseph J.. vs. To restrain interference with cigar 

Edward J. Bourke, 	store, No. 230 Mercer street. 
etc., et al 	 

	

47 452 July 28, 1904 Cohen, Lazarus, vs 	 Municipal. 	
Andrew D. Lindt 	 Summons only served. 

Supreme, 
46  151 	Apr. 27, 1904 Cohen, Levi 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Kings Co.. 	

$235.65. 

Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 36 259 

Clough, William .... For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, West Seventeenth street, $5,000. 

Supreme.. 41 243 

Supreme.. 29 

Supreme.. 41 243 

441  

Supreme.. 29 441 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
County, 
Kings Co.. 5o 219 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 17 491 

Supreme.. 29 197 

47 257 

3 
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SCHEDULE I ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	51 353 	Feb. 18, 1905 

City 	 52 71 	Mar. 2, 1905 

51  352 	Feb. 18, loos 

48 331 	Sept. 14, 1904 

38 221 	Jan. 26, 1903 

51 468 	Feb. 27, 1905 

5 1  468 	Feb. 27, 1905 

51  468 	Feb. 27, 1905 

Cohen, Mary, and 
another 	 

Cohen, Rosalie 

Cohen, Sam (No. 1) 

Cohen, Sam (No. 2) 

Cohen, Sam (No. 3) 

Damages by construction of Greene ave. 
nue sewer, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 
To foreclose lien on contract between 

Oxford Realty Company and R. J. 
Mahoney. 

To recover assessment for paving Thir. 
teenth street, $2,oto.i8. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$365. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$240. 

Damage 
$445. 

Damage 
$410. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Lepartment of Street 
Cleaning, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $1,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Dock De-
partment, $3,472.50. 

For breach of contract for regulating, 
etc., Trinity avenue, $30.129.44. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

to property, overflow of sewer, 

to property, overflow of sewer, 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme.. 

58 461 	Nov. it, 1905 	Cohen, Louis (No. z) 

58 462 	Nov. 11, 1905 	Cohen, Louis (No. 2) 

59 301 	Dec. 19, 1905 	Cohen, Louis 	 
38 222 Jan. 26, 1903 Cohen, Mariadina, by 

Maurice Cohen, 
her guardian ad 
litem 	  

51  469 	Feb. 27, 1905 

5 149 	Aug. 1, 1898 

Cohen, Sam 

Cohen, 

(No. 4) 

Sarah 

Summons only served. 

Damage to 'property, overflow of 
$331. 

Damage to pruperty, overflow of 
$199. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$129.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$286.75. 

	 To recover assessment paid for repav- 
ing Goerck street, (,rand to Third 
streets, $174.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer ,  

$231.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$235.50. 

For talse arrest, $2,000. 

sewer, 

sewer, 

sewer, 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Cohen, Sarah 

	

Cohen, Sarah (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Cohen, Sarah (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Cohen, Sarah (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Cohen, Wolf 	 

	

Cohn, Philip 	 

	

Coit, Mary S., vs 	 
John alB. McDon-
ald et . (No. z). 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 x18 Jan. 19, 1905 	Colgan, John 	 

Supreme• • 54 141 	May 25, 1905 Cold well 	Lawn 
Mower Company 	 

Supreme. • 43 350  Nov. 5, 1903 Colagart, Angelo 	 

	

58 364 	Oct. 31, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 45 365 	Mar. 1, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 164 Jan. 22, 1903 	Cole, John 	 

Supreme.. 4! 244 June 13, 1903 	Cole, John 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 205 	Nov. 5, x9o2 	Cole, Oliver L., vs. 

The City of New 
York and another. 

Coleman. Daniel 	 

Coleman, Henry 	 

Coleman, James 

Coleman, John 

Supreme.. 32 343 	Mar. 20, 1902 

Supreme.. 56 456 Dec. r3, 1897 

Supreme.. 58 226 	Oct. 17, 1905 

Supreme.. 29 156 Nov. 15, x901 

Supreme.. so 472 	Dec. 29, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 149 
Supreme.. 

46 226 May 9, 1904 

5o 197 	Dec. 2, 1 904 

so 197 	Dec. 2, 1904 

50 198 	Dec. 2, 1904 

59 25 	NOV. 20.1905 

54 366 June 29, 1905 

B9 481 	Oct. 14, 1896 

17 490 	Dec. 26, 1899 

54 376 
Aug. 27, 1903 
June 3o, zoos 

Coleman, Joseph E... 

Coleman. Margaret.. 

Colgan, Frank 

Colgate, Mary ...... 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. for overtime work, $400. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $937.50. 

Balance of salary as Fireman. second 
grade, Fire Department. 
	 Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 

of Arrears of Taxes, Brooklyn, 
$1.197.91. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
55.000. 

	 Summons with notice for $451.25 
served. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,096. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$140. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$251. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
210. 

Personal injuries due to the neglect of 
City to remove dead horses, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

For loss of furniture, etc., in room in 
Murray hill Hotel, subway explo-
sion, $1,570. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$42 7. 

For services rendered, repairing lawn 
mowers. Park Department, under 
agreement, $900. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $443. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $541. 

l'ersonal injuries, fall, condition of But-
ler street, $15,000. 

Salary as Foreman, Fire Department, 
$1,386.66. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $8o6. 

To recover assessment for paving Be-
thune street, $600.40. 

Supreme. • *49 25o 	Jan. 22, 1896 
	

Collins, Henry J.... 

Supreme.. 33 491 	May 1, 1902 

Supreme.. 48 313 	Sept. 14, 1904 

Supreme.. 32 344 	Mar, 20, 1902 

Supreme.. 24 238 	OCT. 22, x900 

Supreme.. 48 344 	Sept. 14, 1904 

Supreme.. 48 36o 	Sept. 15, 1904 

Supreme.. 34 So May 14, 1902 

Municipal. 52 481 	Apr. 5, 1905 

Supreme.. 58 328 	Oct. 3o, loos 	Colon, George, and 
another, vs. The 
City of New York 
and George Hilde- 

	

brand 	  
Supreme.. 32 342 	Mar. 20, 1902 Coloran, Joseph . • 	 

Supreme.. 51 397 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Colton, Maud A., vs 	 

	

same 	 
Supreme.. 59 127 	Dec. 1, 1905 	Columbian Fireproof- 

ing Company vs. 
Myron C. Rush and 
The City of New 

	

York 	  
Supreme.. 29 442 Dec. 10, 1901 COMMIX), Antonio 	 

Supreme.. 29 442 Dec. 10, toot 	Columbo, Louis 	 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 307 	Feb. so, zoos 

Supreme.. 48 442 	Sept. 23, 1904 

Supreme.. 36 145 	Sept. to, 1902 	Conaty, James 

Supreme.. 41 154 June 2, 1903 	Conaty, James 

Brooklyn.. 49 141 	Oct. 17, 1904 
Municipal, 	

Condarelle, Nicola .. 

Supreme, 	
Condell, Archlaus.... Kings Co.. 51  455 	Feb. 25, 1905 

Condell, Rachel .... Supreme.. 25 447 	Mar. 1, loot 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 32 341 	Mar. 20, 1902 

	

Kings Co.. 54 32o 	June 23, 1905 
Supreme, 

	

Supreme.. 33 475 	Apr. 3o, zoos 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 54 321 	June 23, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 58 226 	Oct. 17,1905 

	

Supreme.. 29 535 	Nov. 14, 1901 

	

Municipal. 59 341 	Dec. 28,1905 

	

Supreme.. so 471 	Dec. 29. 1904 

	

Municipal, 53 488 
	May 9, 1005 Brooklyn.. 

	

Municipal, 
53 489 	MaY 9, 190 5 Brooklyn.. 

	

Municipal, 53 4
89 	MaY 9, 1905 Brooklyn.. 

	

Municipal, 53 489 
	May 9. 1 905 Brooklyn.. 

	

31 144 	Jan. 23, 1902 Supreme.. 

	

33 24 	Mar. s6, 1902 Supreme.. 

Supreme, 47 466 July 29, 1904 Kings Co.. 

To recover balance of pension, $75. 
Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 

square, $100,000. 

43 375 	Nov. 7, 1903 

5o 140 Nov. 28, 1904 
	Connell, Thomas ... 

Cohen, Louis (No. 1) 

Cohen, fouls (No. 2) 

Cohen, Louis, vs. 
Frederick G o e ti- 
ger 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$356.80. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer. 
$3o6.9o. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, Murray Hill Hotel, 

subway explosion, $50000. 

bummons only served. 

Personal injuries, by falling in hole in 
sidewalk at No. 432 West Fortieth 
street, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $8io. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, overtime work, $6,30. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen. 
tieth street, $620.15. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$149.72. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Hilde-
brand for construction of public bath 
building, West Sixtieth street. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $soo. 

Damage to property, bursting of water- 
main, $1,700. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of public bath building, Duffield 
street. 

	

Supreme.. 25 475 	Mar. 4, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 52 432 	Apr. 3, 1905 
Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 51 17z 	Jan. 24, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 51 172 	Jan. 24, t905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 51 172 	Jan. 24, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 51 172 	Jan. 24, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 51 173 	Jan. 24, 19o5 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 51 173 	Jan. 24, 1905 

	

Supreme. • 43 477 	Nov. 16, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 43 478 	Nov. z6, 1903 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 50 52 	NOV. 21, 1904 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 58 138 	Oct. 4, 1905 

	

Supreine.. 51 319 	Feb. 14, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 43 448 	Nov. 11, 1903 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 48 209 

	

40 361 	Aug. 3o, 1904 

	

Supreme.. 38 275 	Jan. 27, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 26 110 	Apr. 3, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 32 398 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 48 343 	Sept. 14, 1904 

Coller, George...... 
Colleran, John, and 

another vs. Ox- 
ford Realty Com- 
pany et al 	 

Collier, Peter Fene- 
Ion 	 

Colligan, William T. 

	

Collimore, Julia (No 	 
T) 	  

	

Collimore, Julia (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Collimore, Julia (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Collimore, Julia (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Collimore, Julia (No 	 
5) 	  

Collimore, Julia (No. 
6) 	  

Collini, Daniel 	 

Collini, John 	 

	

Collins, Annie (No 	 
t) 	  

Collins, Charles J 	 

Collins, Charles W 	 

Collins, David V 	 

Collins, Dennis F., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Collins, Edward .... 

Collins, Edward F.. 
executor of Den-
mark P. Collins, 
deceased 	 

Collins, Frank 	 

Collins, Frank . ..... 

Collins, James 	 

Collins, James 	 

Collins, Stephen J 	 

Collins, William 	 

Collins, William F 	 

Colloghan, Francis 	 

Collopy, Marga r e t , 
vs. The City of 

	

New York et al 	 
Colluci, Guiseppe 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 310  June 20, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 33 454 	Apr. 28, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 33 263 	Apr. 11,1902 

Kings 
g sco  

Oct. 24, 1904 

Supreme.. 

49 212 

	

37 504 	Dec. 31, 1902 

	

41 26 	May 14, 1903 

48 407 	Sept. 20, 1904 

18 177 	Jan. 15, 1900 

53 396 	May 3, 1905 

53 397 	May 3, 1905 

52 432 	Apr. 3, 1905 
33 40 	Mar. 27, 1902 
50  447 	Dec. 24, 1 904 

3a 398 	Mar. 21, 1902 

56 413 	Aug. 29, 1905 

45 411 	Mar. 22, 1 904 

Colyer, Hannah 	 

Corner, Patrick 	 

Comerford, J. 	 

Cominsky, Rosie 

Commercial National 
Bank of Cleveland, 
Ohio, vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Commercial National 
Bank of Cleveland, 
Ohio, vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Competiello, Angelo 	 

	

Comstock, Percy M 	, 
and another 	 

Condon, Margaret .. 

Condon, Patrick J... 

Condon, Thomas 
(No. z) 	 

Condon, Thomas, 
(No. 2) 	 

Condren, John 	 
Coned, John 	 
Conklin, Bernard 	 

Conklin, Dennis 	 

Conklin, Hannah E.. 

Conkling, Charlotte, 
vs. The City of 
New York and Ed-
ward Roche ...... 

Conley, T.homas 

Conlin, Catherine F. 

Conlin, Edward .... 

Conlin, Philip 

Conlon, Andrew J... 

Conlon, Nicholas C.. 

Connaughton, Ellen.. 
Connell, Edward .... 

	

Connell, Bridget (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Connell, Bridget (No 	 
2) 	  

Salary as Sweeper, Street cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1.378. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment. for Sunday and overtime 
work, $388.58. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Sullivan 
street, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, overtime work, $460. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$650.95. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Bart 
Dunn for construction of sewer, 
Broadway, from City line to River-
dale avenue. 

To oriclose lien on contract of Gil-
dersleeve for construction of founds. 
tion for high service works, Jerome 
avenue. 

D a$m13ahge95io property, overflow of sewer, 

License fees collected by Superinten-
dent of Markets on fish stand, Fulton 
Fish Market, $303. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, $850. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $265. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$485. 

l'ersonal injuries, fall from wagon, 
Fourth avenue, $10,000. 

Personal injuries by fall over obstruc-
tion, Fifth avenue, $a,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Fifteenth street, Brooklyn, $20,000. 

Extra work as Inspector of New Tombs 
I'rison, $102. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$269. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$79- 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 
Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, during illness, $t,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $750. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
Rodney street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, Rogers avenue, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $400. 

Personal injuries, fall,ice, Wythe ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Wythe avenue, $1,000. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department. $;o.oi. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds, De- 
partment of- Public Works, 47.50. 

Summons with notice for Soo served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 55.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$204.50. 

Connell, Bridget (No 	- Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
3)  	- $181.50. 

Supreme.. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 

 

partment, overtime work. Mo. 	I Supreme, 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- I Kings Co.. 

partment, $250. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

54 482 	July 12, 1905 

43 33o 	Nov. 2, 1903 

	

Connell, Bridget (No 	 
4) 	  

Conlon, Francis 	 

Connell, James 

Connell, 'ames W., 
vs. Nicholas J. 
Hayes, etc. 	 

	

Connell, James W 	 

	

vs. Nicholas J 	 
Haves, etc 	 

Connell, Matthias 
Hayes. infant, by 
guardian, etc., vs. 
the Paine Manu-
facturing Company 
et al. . 	 

Connell, Richard .... 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$197.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Tremont avenue, Bronx, $2,334.32. 
	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, for overtime work, $5oo. 

Balance of pension due as retired Bat-
talion Chief, $443.75. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, $1,000. 

Persona' injuries, thrown from carriage. 
Decatur street, near Howard avenue, 
$5,000. 
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Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Com;nenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 107 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 201 

Supreme.. so 117.. 

Supreme.. 48 344 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 12 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 12 

Supreme.. 37 381 
Supreme.. 38 278 

Supreme.. 48 361 

Supreme.. 25 476 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 163 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 58 

Supreme.. 32 343 

Supreme.. 32 343 

Supreme.. 48 344 

Supreme.. 17 14 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 246 

Supreme.. 48 234 

Supreme.. 32 381 

Supreme.. 37 347 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 18 98 

Supreme.. 24 378 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 233 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co..B14 27 

Supreme.. 21 13 

Supreme.. 21 13 

Supreme.. 33 453 

Supreme.. 46 405 

Jan. 19, 1897 Connor, Maurice ... 

July 6, 1904 Connor, Mary T. vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion, etc. 	 

Nov. 5, 1903 Connolly, William J. 

Aug. 31, 1904 Connor, David 	 

Mar. 21, 1902 Connor, Edward 	 

	

Dec. 9, 1902 Connor, Ellen vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al. 	 

Jan. 8, 1900 Connor, James 

June 24, 

Aug. II, 1904 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Nov. 8, 1899 

	

Apr. 22, 1904 Connelly, Patrick J 	 

	

Oct. 22, 1904 Conner, Julia, vs 	 
H Brooklyn eights 

Railway Company 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Nov. 23, 1904 Conners, Daniel, ad- 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Dec. 12, 1902 
Jan. 27, 1903 

Sept. 15, 1904 

Mar. 4, 1901 

Nov. 7, 1900 Connor, John E., and 
another, executors 
of Maurice O'Con- 
nor 	  

Feb. 9, 1900 

Mar. 19, 1900 

API. 28. 1902  

May 27. 1904 

1904 

ministrator, etc., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Connolly, David .... 

Connolly, Edward  
(No. z) 	 

Connolly, Edward 
(No. 2) 	 

Connolly, John 	 
Connolly, John 	 

Connolly, John 	 

Connolly, John E 	 

Connolly, Mary A... 

Connolly, Patrick ... 

Connolly, Patrick ... 

Connolly, Patrick ... 

Connolly, Peter .... 

Connell, William 	 

Connelly, Bernard 	 

Connelly, David F 	 

Connelly, Ellen 	 

Connolly, Mary A... 

Damage to property, sewerage dis-
charge, $15,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, West One hundred and First 
street. $5,000. 

Damage to property at No. 47 Marcy 
avenue, Brooklyn, due to overflow 
from sewer, $160.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Nine 
teenth street, $ t59. 

Balance of salary as Teacher, $633.33. 

To recover amount of award on Port 
Richmond Boulevard. 

Salary as Driver,' Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$401. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

tiummons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, during illness, $404. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, $25o. 
To recover assessment for paving Twen-

tieth street, $674.43. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, Ilegeman avenue, 
overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $900. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Overtime work as Bridge Tender, Pel-
ham, $2,264. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $356.35. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $80.24. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, West Forty-first street, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Lewis ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from automobile, 
condition of street, Broadway, 
$10,000. 

For death of brother, killed, fall from 
cab, Broadway, $25,000. 

Supreme.. *42 212 

Supreme.. 39 276 

Supreme.. 39 277 

Supreme.- 47 264 

Supreme.. 47 285 

Supreme.. 29 442 

Supreme.. 8 112 

Supreme.. 32 91 

Supreme.. 42 302 

Supreme.. 50 439 

July 6, 1904 

Dec. 10, 19ot 

WesterCo. 48 23 Aug. 5. 1904 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 3o 476 Dec. 31, 1901 Consumers' Brewing 

Company of 
Brooklyn 	 

Conte, Antonio 	 

Conto, Michael 	 

Supreme.. 49 21 3 

Supreme.. 33 347 

Municipal, 
Bronx... • 39 410 Apr. 24, 1903 Contractors' Supply 

Company vs. The 
City of New York. 

Supreme.. 51 26 

Supreme.. 38 275 

Supreme ..*39 100 

Supreme.. 38 347 

Supreme.. 38 252 

Supreme.. 38 346 

Supreme.. 41 244 

Supreme.. n 427 

Supreme.. 53 62 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 2 

U.S.Ciret. 48 29 

U.S.Circ't. 48 28 

Supreme.. so 473 

Supreme..•44 87 

Feb. 

Jan. 

Feb. 

June 

Aug. 8. 1 904 

Dec. 29, 1904 

Jan. 	5, 1905 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Aug. 3, 11399 

Jan. 4, 1893 

Dec. 19, 1898 

Mar. 4, 1902 

July 6, 1904 

Sept. 8, 1903 

Dec. 23, 1904 

Aug. 26, 1891 

Mar. 31, 1903 

Mar. 3t, 1903 Constantine, Louis .. 

Oct. 24, 1904 

Apr. 18, 1902 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Aug. 8, 1904 

May 25, 1899 

Apr. 10, 1905 

2, 1903 

27, 1903 

2, 1903 

1 3. 1 903 

Constanzo. Saverio, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Conrkd, Lindunery.. 

Conroy, Barney-- 

Conroy, John 	 

Consoli dated Gas 
Company 	 

Consoli dated Gas 
Company 	 

Consoli dated Gas 
Company 	 

Consoli dated Gas 
Company 	 

Consoli dated Gas 
Company of New 
York 	  

Consoli dated Gas 
Company of New 
York 	  

Constable, Frederick 
A., executor of 
Richard Arnold 	 

Constantine, Julia 	 

Constanza, Pasquale.. 

Conrad, Kathe r ine 
Samuels 	 

Connors, Daniel .... 

Connors, James .... 

Connors, James .... 

Connors, John 	 

Connors, John 

Connors, Thomas, ad- 

	

ministrator, etc 	 

Conover, Everett 	 

Conrad, Herbert L 	 

Constantino, Conger 
tins, by guardian, 
etc. vs. The City 
of New York and 
Max Danziger 

Constantino, Col o-
gero, vs. same.. • • 

For loss of services of daughter, in- 

Eured, fall, East One Hundred and 
ighth street, $2,000. 

Salary as • Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $826.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of Croton 
river, erection of Cornell Dam, 
$2,000. 

To vacate assessment on property of 
plaintiff in Queens, and enjoin col-
lection. 

For breach of contract, permitting pick- 
ing over public dumps, $1,615. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime work, $825. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Wilson 
& Baillie Manufacturing Company, for 
regulating, etc., in front of Museum, 
Bronx Park. 

street outlet sewer, $21,300. 
To compel defendant to cease using 

steel viaduct on Twelfth avenue or 
for damages, $5o,00o. 

TO restrain occupation of lands at Elev- 
enth avenue, Sixteenth to Eighteenth 
streets, and for damages, $250,000. 

Amount due under contract for lighting 
Borough of Manhattan, $424,319.79. 

That assessment for flagging Sixth ave. 
nue be declared void and that plain• 
tiff recover $774.36. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Ninety-eighth street and Amsterdam 
avenue, $25,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured in 
fall on Ninety-eighth street. $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $25o. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning 
Department, during illness, $673. 

To recover assessment for First aye- 
nue sewers, $458.23. 

To recover assessment for Sixteenth 
street repaving, $5,922.41. 

To recover assessment for Sixty-sixth 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 48. 

Personal injuries, fall from cab, de- 
fective paving, Broadway, at Great 
Jones street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from cab, de- 
fective paving, Broadway, at Great 
Jones street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickffess, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $689. 

Extra service as Driver, Street Cleaning 
Department, $500. 

For death of son, killed by fall from 
wagon, Fulton street, $25,000. 

walk, East One Hundred and Eighth 
street, $10,000. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 27 443 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 306 

Supreme.. 38 277 

Supreme.. 48 234 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 	4o 

Supreme.. 32 342 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 	39 

Supreme.. 52 	9 

Supreme.. 43 351 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 243 

Supreme.. 38 166 

Supreme...35 268 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 152 

Supreme.. 2.4 256 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 	1 4 

Supreme.. 41 28o 

Supreme.. 39 351 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	56 476 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	83 

Supreme.. 38 277 

Supreme.. 41 154 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 196 

Kings Co.. o.. 43 	89 
QS tumereenne, si 

Co. 
 43 

234 

40 161  Municipal, 
County, 

 Co..
ty, in  	49 1i3  

Supreme, 
 Co.. 49 371 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	59 	160 
Supreme.. 29 443  
M unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 197 

Supreme.. 37 495 

Supreme..•57 	2 

County, 
Kings Co.. 	51 	47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 	23 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 112 
Supreme.. 39 	57 

Supreme.. 51 	8 

Supreme.. 41 	153 

Supreme.. 41  155 

Supreme.. 33 448 

Supreme.. 39 	56 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	54 327 

Municipal. 	51 400 

Supreme.. 38 347 

Supreme.. 38 38o 

Supreme.. 43 477 

City 	 47 128 

Supreme 	 37 257 

Supreme—'38 144 

Supreme 	•38 145 

Supreme 	 27 364 

Sept. 18, 1901 

Aug. 	i6, 1905 

Jan. 	27, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Oct. 	5. 1904 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Oct. 	59 1904 

Feb. 28, 19os 

Nov. 	5, z903 

Oct. 	19,1905 

Jan. 	22, 1903 

Feb. 28, 1887 

Feb. 	xi, 1896 

Oct. 	23, 1900 

Sept. x6, 1903 

June 18, 1903 

Apr. 	15, 1903 

Sept. 	7, 	1905 

June 16, 1904 

Jan. 	27, 1903 

June 	2, 1903 

Dec. 	2, 1904 

Sept. 29, 1903 

Oct. 	20, 1903 

Oct. 	Is, 1 904 

Nov. 	2, 1904 

Dec. 	7, 1905 
Dec. to, t9ox 

Dec. 	2, 1904 

Dec. 29, 1902 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Jan. 	7, 	1905 

July 	26, 1895 

Oct. 	13, 1904 
Feb. 27, 1903 

Jan. 	3, 	19os 

June 	2, 1903 

June 	2, 1903 

Apr. 28, 1902 

Feb. 27, 1903 

June 24, 1905 

Feb. 	18, 	1905 

Feb. 	2, 1903 

Feb. 	3, 	1903 

Nov. 16. 1903 

June 21, 1904 

Nov. 17, 1902 

Oct. 	27, 1888 

Oct. 	27, 1888 

Sept. zo, 1901 

Conyers, Alfred .... 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $69i. 

Conway, 	Annie 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Auburn 
place, 	Brooklyn, 	$5,000. 

Conway, James  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Conway, James A 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Conway, 	John, 	vs. 	For loss of services of son, injured on 

	

The City of New 	Water street, $5,000. 
York and Michael 
J. Dady 	 

Conway, Michael  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, for overtime work, $500. 

Conway, 	Patrick 	F., 	Personal injuries, iron pipe rolled along 
infant, 	by 	guar- 	Water street by children, $20,000. 
dian, etc. 	vs. The 
City of New York 
a n d 	Michael 	J. 
Dady . 	 

Conyngham, Michael, 	For failure to notify Civil Service Corn- 
vs. 	Louis F. Haf- 	missioners that plaintiff's position had 
fen  	been abolished, $10,000. 

Coogan, William  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, ;toms. 

Cook, 	Alexander 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	condition 	of 
sidewalk, 	Twenty-second 	street, 
Quens, 	$10,000. 

Cook, Charles  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Cook, Charles F 	 To 	recover 	assessment 	for Boulevard  
sewer, 	$231.11. 

Cook, 	Ellen, 	admin 	For 	death 	of plaintiff's intestate, 	by 
istratrix 	of 	John 	falling 	off 	Newtown 	Creek 	Bridge, 
Cook  	$5,000. 

Cook, 	Ensily, 	execu- 	To recover assessment for paving Nine- 

	

trim of Peter Cook. 	teenth street, $316. 

F Cooke, Charles R 	For 	services 	as 	Copyist, 	Register's  
Office, 	kings 	County, 	$51 7•05. 

Cooley, Joseph W 	 Pew
rsaolkna West One Hundred and Fifty. 
brat street, $10,000. 

Coolidge, 	Mary 	E., 	For deatn of decedent, fall into excava- 

	

administr at r i z, 	tion, 	Fifth 	avenue, 	Eighteenth 	and 

	

etc., vs. The City 	Nineteenth streets, $40,000. 
of New York et 4 

Coon, 	Renzi 	Summons only served. 

Cooney, 	Sarah, 	in- Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 

	

fant, by guardian, 	walk, Washington street, $2,000. 
etc. 	  

Cooney, Thomas 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
Fartment, during illness, $354. 

Cooney, Thomas  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness, $541. 

Coons, Henry J 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$219. 

Cooper, James 	 Summons only served. 

Cooper, John  	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	snow and ice, 
Jamaica avenue, $16,000. 

Cooper, Thomas  	Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$150.13 
served. 

Copeland, James  	Personal injuries, fall, ice, Putnam aye- 
nue, $20,000. 

Copeland, 	Mary 	Summons only served. 
Copoano, Nicolo  	Summons with notice for $765.70 served. 

Cop
(No.
parelli, 	Dominick 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

 .2) 	$308.75. 
Coppers, Edward  	Amount deducted from salary as Fore- 

man, Criminal Court Building, $55o. 
Corbett, John  	To 	recover assessment for 	regulating, 

etc., Dyckman street, $959.80. 

Corbett, Michael J 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$1,500. 

Corbin, 	Austin, 	and To set aside assessments, etc., on Sixty 
another 	(In re) 	fifth street, Brooklyn. 

Corcia, John  	Summons with notice for 3, zo served. 
Corcoran, Daniel  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 

partment, during illness, $502. 
Corcoran, Emma, ad- For loss of services of daughter, killed. 

ministratrix, 	etc 	fall of automobile down hill, Jerome 
avenue, 	$50,000. 

Corcoran, Edward  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $295. 

Corcoran, John  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during 	illness, 	$502. 

Corcoran, Patrick  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $760. 

Cordasco, Pasquale  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness, $709. 

Cordes, John C 	Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$406. 

Cordier, 	Charles 	X., 	Damage to property, bursting of water 
vs. 	same 	main, $129. 

Corella, Petro A 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness, $317. 

Corella, Vincenzo  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

	

partment, 	during sickness, $55z. 
Corea°, Antonio  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

	

Cleaning, 	$1,000. 
Corey, John  	Personal injuries, fall from wagon, ex- 

	

cavation, 	East Twenty-fourth street, 
$2.000. 

Corick, Edward M 	Personal injuries, falling bridge, Fifth 
avenue and Eighteenth street, 	Us,- 
000. 

Cornell, 	Charles 	B. 	To 	have 	assessment 	for 	Ninety-sixth 
(No. a) 	street sewer declared void and to re- 

Cover $30.50. 
Cornell, 	Charles 	B. To have assessment for One Hundred 

(No. 3) 	and Eighth street sewer declared void 
and to recover $269.60. 

Cornell, Ellen  	Damage 	to 	premises 	by 	overflow 	of 
sewer 	in 	Webster 	avenue, 	Bronx, 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 32 

Supreme..•57 

Supreme..•57  

Supreme..•57 

Supreme..•57 

Supreme..•57 

Supreme..•57 

Supreme.. 557 

Supreme..•57 

83 

57 

58 

59 

6o 

6i. 

62 

63 

64 

Dec. 	14, 

Dec. 31 , 

Dec. 31 , 

Dec. 31, 

Dec. 31, 

Dec. 31. 

Dec. 31 , 

Dec. 31, 

Dec. 31 , 

19o1 

1897 

1897 

1897 

1897 

1 897 

1897 

1897 

1897 

$264. 

	

Cornell, Jarvis M... 	To restrain operation of Smith's Pond 
Pumping Station, and for damages, 
$6,250. 

	

Corporation of Trifr 	To recover 	assessment for Desbrosses 

	

ity Church No. 2. 	street pavement, $4,875.65. 
Corporation of Trin• To recover assessment for Varick street 

	

ity Church No. s. 	pavement, $12,347.35. 
Corporation of Trin. To recover assessment for Hudson street 

	

ity Church No. 3. 	pavement, $18,919.98. 
Corporation of Trin- To recover assessment for Hudson street 

	

ity Church No. 4. 	regulating, etc., $5,912.24. 
Corporation of Trin- To recover assessment for Rector street 

	

ity Church No. .5. 	paving, $1,456.90. 
Corporation of Tnn- To recover assessment fer Spring street 

	

ity' Church No. 6. 	pavement, 31,644-05- 
Corporation of Trin. To recover assessment for Church street 

	

ity Church No. 7. 	paving etc., 87,466.29. 
Corporation of Tnn. To recover asseament for Washington 

	

ity Church No. I. 	street sewer, $1,zu.49. 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme..*57 65 Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme..  •57 66 Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme..  •57 67 Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme..•57 68 Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme.. 37 283 Nov. 22, 1902 

Supreme• • 44 86 	Nov. 25, 1903 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 	4 313 	Apr. 12, 1898 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 16 	June 	9, 1904 

Supreme.. 39 467 	May 	6, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 139 	Nov. 	14, 1901 

Supreme.. 34 276 	June 13, 1902 

Supreme.. 39 58 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 32  345 	Mar. 20, 1902 

Supreme.. 	6 93 	Oct. 	4, 1898 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 45 1 	July 	22, 1903 

Supreme.. 46 	99 	Apr. 20, 1 904 

Supreme.. 37 474 	Dec. 24, 1902 

Supreme.. 3 364 	July 	7, 1898 

Supreme.. 27 325 	Sept. 	6, 	1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 	6o 	Mar. so, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 	6i 	Mar. to, 1900 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 112 	Oct. 	13, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 	98 	Apr. 	1, 1902 

Supreme.. 29 443 	Dec. to, 1901 

Supreme.. 	29 443 	Dec. 	to, 1901 

Supreme.. 39 58 	Feb. 27, 	1903 

Supreme.. 48 304 Sept. 13, 1904 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 383 Nov. 	3, 1904 

Supreme.. 36 379 Oct. 	3, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 49 47o 	Nov. 14, 1904 

Supreme.. 27 350  Sept to, Igo] 

Municipal. 59 188 Dec. 	11, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 418  Nov. 9, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 422 Nov. 	9, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	2 June 	9, 1904 
Supreme.. 58 419 	Nov. 	4, 1905 

Supreme.. 48 458 Sept. 26, 1904 

Supreme.. 59 286 Dec. 	16, 1905 

Supreme.. 59 287 Dec. s6, 1905 

To recover assessment for Charlton 
street pavement, $12,056.58. 

To recover assessment Tor Vandam 
street pavement, $10,734.40. 

To recover assesment for Canal street 
pavement, $9,764.50. 

To recover assessment for Watts street 
Pavement, $1 ,545.15• 

For death of James Corr, subway ex-
plosion, Fortieth street and Fourth 
avenue, $30,000. 

Salary as hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Coney Island avenue, $1o,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in 1Varren street, nrookiyn, $253. 

Personal injuries, rough treatment by 
defendant, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $423. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

As assignee, wages of employees of 
Twelfth Regiment Armory, for extra 
work, $18,089. 

Personal injuries, shot by defendant po-
lice officer, $io,000. 

Personal injuries, horse frightened by 
Street Cleaning hose, $1,650. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, election night, 
$ ro,000. 

To recover assessment for Fitty-first and 
Fifty-second streets sewers, $1,284. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
ington street, $128.90. 

Loss of service of wife by falling in 
fifth avenue, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

	 Personal injuries by falling in filth 
avenue, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Summons with notice for $200.20 
served. 

Personal injuries, hole in sidewalk, on 
Twentieth street, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $2,141.20. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $2,480.40. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$389. 

	 Damages to premises. No. 525 Carroll 
street, Brooklyn, by overflow of sewer, 
$1 75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$t to. 

To recover assessment for paving Bur-
ling slip, $23.66. 

Salary as Visitor, Department of Char-
ities, $287.50. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
To restrain interference with premises 

No. 631 Sixth aVelrle, etc. 

Personal injuries, fall. snow and ice, 
opposite No. too West Sixty-third 
street, $2,500. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street, $389.71. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Gouverneur slip, from Water to 
South street, $75.10. 

Corporation of Trin. 
ity Church No. 9. 

Corporation of Trin- 
ity Church No. to. 

Corporation of Trin- 
ity Church No. xi. 

Corporation of Trin- 
ity Church No. 12. 

Corr, Catherine, ad- 
ministratrix, etc... 

Corr, Henry E 

Corr, James 

Corr, William A.... 

Corrano, Como 	 

Corrao, Eliza 	 

	

Correale, Diana, vs 	 
John T. Gaynor 	 

	

Correlloo, Alexander 	 

Correlloo, Marco 	 

Corrie, John 	 

	

Corrigan, Hugh, vs 	 
Joseph Glennon, 
sued as Edward 
Glennon 	 

Corrigan, John F 	 

Corrigan, Joseph B 	 

Corse, John, execu-
tor of Henry Corse 

Corse, Samuel 

Corson, Edward .... 

Corson, Mary E 

Cortellana, Gaetano.. 

Cortelyou, Helena .. 

Cortese, Antonio ... 

Cortese, Pasquale ... 

Cortesi, Pasquale ... 

Cortie, Frank 

Cortiza, Francesco .. 

Coscia, John 

Coscia, John 

Cosgrove, Barnet ... 

Cosgrove, Cornelius 
B. 	  

Cosgrove, D e n n i a, 
and another 	 

Cosgrove, Dennis ... 

Cosgrove, Dennis ... 
Cosgrove, James B., vs. 

Isaac A. Hopper et 
ai. 	  

	

Cosgrove, Katherine 	 

Cosgrove, William R., 

	

executor, etc. (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Cosgrove, William R 	, 

	

executor, etc. (No 	 
2) 	  

Supreme.. 48 304 Sept. 13, 1904 Coss, Peter 	 

	

Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	$250. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 231 	Feb. 20, 1904 Costa, Luciano 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, $200. 
Supreme.. 32 344 	Mar. 20, 1902 Costello, Antonio Salary as 	Driver. 	Street 	Cleaning 	De- 

partment, for overtime work. $750. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 420 	Sept. 21, 1904 Costello, John 	 Damage to property, No. 52 Lombardy 

street, overflow of sewer, $725. 
Supreme.. 23 	41 	June 29, 1900 Costello, 	Owen, 	vs 	 

Harry McNally et 
al. 	 Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 38 239 	Jan. 	26, 1903 

	

Cotton, John B., vs 	 
John 	B. 	McDon- 
ald et al 	 

Personal 	injuries, 	subway 	explosion, 
Murray Hill Hotel, $50,000. 

Supreme.. 38 249 	Jan. 	27, 1903 	Coughlin, Dennis 	 Salary as 	Driver, 	Street 	Cleaning 	De- 
partment, 	during illness, 	$404. 

Supreme.. 32 382 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Coughlin, Michael 	 Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 21 	14 	Mar. 	9, 1900 	Coughlin, William 	 Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Park Police, 	$265.6i. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 	3 	Jan. 	2, 1894 Counnency, Robert 	 Personal injuries by being struck by fire 

engine, $5,000. 
Supreme.. 26 	11 	Mar. it, 1901 Coursen, 	Alfred 

(No. 1) 	 

	

C 	 To recover assessment for paving Front street, 	$119.60. 
Supreme.. a6 	t t 	Mar. 	t t, 1901 
Supreme.. 26 	I2 	Mar. 	1, Igo/ 

Coursen, 	Alfred 
(No. 2) 	 

Coursen, 	Alfred 
(No. 3) 	 

C. 
C. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, 	$39.22. 

To recover assessment for paving Moore 
street, 	$177.35. 

Supreme.. 26 	12 	Mar. xi, 1901 Coursen, 	Alfred 
(No. 4) 	 

C. To recover assessment for paving Broad  
street, 	$5.42. 

Supreme.. 33 453 	Apr. 28, i902 Courti, Frank 	 Salary 	as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $400. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 169 	June 25, 1904 Courtney, 	Margaret Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Marion 

street, $15,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 	72 	Mar. 12, 1900 Courtney, Patrick 	 Salary as Court Attendant, Fourth Dis- 

trict Municipal Court, $473.12. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 327 	June 24, 1905 Courtwell, 	Catharine. Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 

$400. 
Municipal, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	89 	Apr. 14, 1905 

	

Covernali, 	Salvatore 
(No. 	1) 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

• 
Brooklyn.. 53 	90 	Apr. 14, 1905 

	

Covernali, 	Salvatore 

	

(No. 2) 	 
Damage to property, overflow -->f sewer, 

$5oo. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	90 	Apr. 14 1905 Covernali, 	Salvatore, 

and another 	(No. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 
1) 
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SO 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Court. 	and 	When 
Register 	

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 
Folio. 	Commenced. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 90 
	

Apr. 14, 1905 	Covernali, Salvatore, and another (No. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 53 	91 	Apr. 	14, 	1905 

2) 	  

Covernali, 	Salvatore, 
and 	another 	(No 	 
3) 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Municipal. 42 292 	Sept. 	5, 1903 	Cowen, 	Mark, 	and 
another 	• 

For goods sold and delivered to Tene-
ment House Department, $150. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 	157 	Jan, 	23, 	1905 Cowley, Thomas, and 

another 	 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 
Supreme.. 32 342 	Mar. 20, 1902 Cox, Christopher 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, for overtime work, $800. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	51 288 Feb. 	9, 1905 Cox, Francis A 	 

	

l'ersonal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Atlantic 

	

avenue, 	$2,500. 
Municipal, 
Supreme• • .57 	54 Dec. 31, 1897 Cox, 	Levanthia W 	, 

and another, as ex- 
ecutors 	of 	Abra- 
ham B. Cox 	 

To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	Lexington 
avenue pavement, $1,466.97. 

Supreme.. 33 276 	Apr. 12, 1902 	COX, Timothy I 	 Salary 	as 	Driver, 	Street 	Cleaning 	De- 
partment, overtime work, $900. 

Supreme.. 38 309 	Jan. 	29, 1903 	Coyle, Edward J., in- 
fant, 	by 	ames 

Personal 	injuries, 	explosion, 	Madison 
square, November 4, 1902, $20,000. 

Coyle, guardian ad 
litem 	. 	 

Supreme. • 21 	14 	Mar. 	9, 1900 	Coyle, Francis • 	 Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $63. 

Supreme.. 38 316 	Jan. 	29, 1903 	Coyle, James 	 For loss of services of child, 	personal 
injuries, 	Madison 	square 	explosion, 
$5,000. 

Supreme.. 39 466 	May 	6, i903 Coyle, Thomas 	 Salary 	as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during 	sickness, 	$354- 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	52 169 	Mar. 	10, 1905 Craigie, Mary E 	 Salary 	as 	Assistant 	Librarian, 	Brook- 

lyn Public Library, $025. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	43 	15 	Sept. 16, 	1903 Cramer, Adelbert For 	services 	as 	Copyist, 	Register's 

Office, Kings County, $63.78. 
Supreme.. 	38 275 	Jan. 	27, 1903 Cramer, Frank 	 Salary as Driver, 	Street 	Cleaning 	De- 

partment, 	during 	sickness, 	$565. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	37 	11 	Oct. 	22, 1902 Crandall, Peleg C 	 Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 44 tog 	Nov. 3o, 1903 Crane & Clark (No 	 To recover assessment paid for paving 
Twenty-ninth street, $76o.85. 

Supreme.. 44 tto 	Nov. 3o, 1903 

	

Cra
3
ne & Clark (No 	 

2) 	  
To recover assessment paid for paving 

Thirtieth street, $5,483. 
Supreme.. •42 203 	Sept. 29, 1891 Crane, 	Clarissa 	L 	, 

	

and Albert Crane 	 
To 	recover 	assessment for Ninth 	ave- 

nue 	flagging, 	etc., 	$227.83. 
Supreme.. 	24 239 	Oct. 	22, 1900 Crane, 	Hiram 	A , 

and Leroy Clark 	 
To recover assessment for paving Elev- 

enth 	avenue, $356.50. 

Supreme.. 32 414 	Mar. 22, 1902 Crane, Richard 	 Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 	17 457 	Dec. 22, 	1889 Crane, Warren C 	 Summons only served. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 358 	May 	3, 	1905 Craner, 	Moritz 	(No 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$312.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 359 	May 	3, 1905 Craner, 	Moritz 	(No 	 

2) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$420.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 359 	May 	3, 	190s Craner, 	Moritz 	(No 	 

3) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$424.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 359 	May 	3, 1905 Craner, 	Moritz 	(No 	 

4) 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 360 	May 	3, 1905 Craner, 	Moritz 	(No 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

J. P., et 

Cranitch, William J., 
and another, exec- 

 To recover assessment for paving 
Twenty-sixth street, $632.27. 

utors of Jeremiah 
A. Cranitch 

Crank, James 	 

Cranley, Edward ... 

Cranston, William... 

Cranzwell, John .... 

Crapist, Philomena, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Balance due on contract for asphalting, 
etc., Park place, $2,697.72. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$197. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$193.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$141.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. for overtime work, $900. 

Personal injuries, fall from cab, ob-
struction on East Fifty-first street, 
$25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$219.90. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment. for Sunday and overtime 
work, $679.50. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to oyster-growing lands, due to 
drainage of Freeport creek by Mill-
burn Pumping Station, $30,0oo. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall on sidewalk, West 
One Hundred and Fifty-second street, 
$5,000. 

!qunicipal, 
I Brooklyn 53 414 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 53 4/4 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 53 414 

May 	3, 1905 

May 	3, 1905 

May 	3, 1905 

I Supreme.. 32 345 Mar. 20, 1902 

Supreme.. 44 381 Jan. 	7, 1904 

I County. 
Kings Co.. 

l Supreme.. 29 444 

49 384 	Nov. 	3, 1904 

Dec. 	10, 1901 

Supreme.. 33 	49 Mar. 27, 1902 
Supreme. 
Nassau Co. 18 316 	Jan. 	27, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.B10 295 Oct. 	23, 11196 

Supreme.. 33 372 Apr. 21, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 167 	Jan. 	16, 1896 

Supreme. 	25 	9 	Dec. 	3, 1900 

Supreme.. 48 218 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	43 	1 5 Sept. 16, 	1903 

City 	54 236 June 	7. 1905 

Supreme 	 so 473 Dec. 29, 1904 

Supreme, 
West. Co 	 41 409 	July 	14, 	1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 54 228 	June 	6, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	8 182 	Dec. 29, 1898 

Supreme 	 26 156 	Apr. 	ir, 1901 

Supreme 	 44 292 	Dec. 28, 1903 

Supreme 	 44 	37 	Nov. i9, 1903 

Supreme 	 26 16o 	Apr. 	12, 19ot 

Supreme 	 38 348 	Feb. 	2, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 II6 417 	Mar. 21. 1894 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 47 359 July 	14, 1904 

et al. 	 

Crawford, William 
(No. I) 	 

Crawford, William 
(No. 2) 	 

Crawford, William 
(No. 3) 	 

Creegban, John F 	 

Cregier, John L 	 

Crave, Rose W 

Craushaw, August, 
vs. William Mc-
Adoo, etc., and 

another 	 

Craven, Jane C 	 

	

Crawford, Annie F 	 
vs. The City. of 
New York et al 	 

Crawford, Charles 	 

Crawford, Gilbert 
H., executor of 
Nathan Clark 	 

Crawford, John 	 

Cranford, 
al. 	 

Cried, Vincenzo .... 

Cristxo, John 	 

Cromer, Beejamla 

Cronin, Elizabeth ... 

Crawford, Iohn M., 
Jr., administrator, 
Me. 	  

Crawford, Walter V., 

Croke, Thomas 	 

Cromwell, Wallace 

5)  

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

For services as Copyist, Register's 
Office, Kings County, $631.03. 

Personal injuries, collision with cart on 
pier, West Thirtieth street, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $25o. 

To restrain maintenance of Croton Dam 
in such condition as to overflow 
property in Cortland, N. Y., during 
rainfall, etc., $5,000. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 57 Bowery. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment in Tompkins avenue near Floyd 
street, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Twenty-sixth street, $225.58. 

Personal injuries and injury to prop-
erty, subway blasting, $50,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Riv-
ington street, $110.95. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $443. 

Injuries resulting in death of plaintiff's 
Intestate, $5,000. 

$500. 

To have plaintiff's lien declared void 
and to compel payment of $1,o31.80. 



SCHEDULE I- ACTIONS AGAINST 'THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Park Police, $228.50. 
Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during sickness, $1,ocio. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during absence, $78. 

Amount due decedent as salary, Fire- 
man, 1- ire Department, $666.70. 

Salary as Laborer, Department of Water 
Supply, $184. 

Personal injuries, fall, Livingston street 
and Boerum place, .?2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $295. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Delay, etc., in execution of contract for 
sewer in One Hundred and Seventy-
ninth street, $8,666.16. 

'lo foreclose lien on contract of John 
T. Farman for paving Richmond 
County streets, $4,180.46. 

To foreclose lien on contract of John T. 
Farman for paving Richmond County 
streets, $761.21. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewe,, 

$ 	.5 

  

Salary as Fireman, Fire Department, 
$822.76. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 476 Second avenue, etc. 

Personal injuries by fall on ice on side-
walk at Main and Prospect streets, 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Amount of warrant of Long Island City 
for services as Inspector of Plumbing, 
875. 

Salary as Driver, Street .caning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $350. 

Action in partition of property in Thir- 
tieth Ward, Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Warren street, Brooklyn, $1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Sir 
teenth street, $122. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Summons only served. 
Difference between amount paid as Po-

liceman and the sum authorized by 
statute, $212.51. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on Broadway, 
$5,00 o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $786. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $15o. 

Personal injuries in fall on crosswalk at 
Eighty-eighth street and Amsterdam 
avenue, $5,000. 

•;iiminons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fifty-seventh 
street, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $669. 

For assault and battery, $2,000. 

For payment of award for Parcel No. 
4, In re Classon and St. Mark's 
avenue school site. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, 8433. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $1,200. 

Personal injuries, fall front wagon, con-
dition of street, 'Thompson street, 
$10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $i,102.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

As assignee to foreclose liens against 
contract of Gabriel Valente for One 
Hundred and Fifty-sixth street reign• 
lating, etc. 

Damage to building, excavation, St. 
Nicholas avenue and One Hundred 
and Forty-fifth street, $1,500. 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 46 32o 	May 19, 1904 	Dailey, Bridget...... 

	

323 	Mar. 21, 1905 	Dailey, Bridget 

	

52 323 	Mar. 21, i905 	Dailey, Bridget 

	

52 323 	Mar. 21, 1905 	Dailey, Bridget 

	

18 319 	Jan. 27, 1900 	Dailey, John L.. • ••• 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 36 460 	Oct. 16, 1902 	Dailey, John J 	Services as Horseshoer, Street Cleaning 
Department, $422.70. 

	

Supreme.. 58 162 	Oct. 5, 1905 	Daimler Manufactur- For goods sold and delivered, $500. 

County, 

$503-50- 
Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 28 362 	Oct. II, 1901 	Dale, Sylvan 	 Personal Injuries in fall due to snow 
and ice on sidewalk at High and Jay 
streets, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$425- 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$460. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$480. 

Costs in People ex rel. John L. Dailey 
vs. James Wheeler, $45. 

Kings Co.. 49 348 	Nov. 3, 1904 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

ing Company 

Dalbero, Lucia 	 

June 13, 1903 Cumiskey, John .... 

Dec. 29, 1904 
	

Cunard, Charles .... 

Nov. 5, 1903 
	

Cunaro, Samuel .... 

Apr. 7, 1902 Cunneen, Michael J. 

Oct. 28, 1897 Cunningham, Bridget 
Mar. 9, 1900 Cunningham, Charles 

NOV. 79, 1903 Cunningham, Deelan. 

Jan. 22, 1903 Cunningham, James.. 

Supreme.. 43 317 

-:tiprerne, 

	

Kings Co.. so 141 	Nov. 28, 1904 Cunningham, Michael, 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
Michael J. Da_4 y 

	

Supreme.. 38 274 Jan. 27, 1903 	Cunningham, 	Will- 
iam 	  

	

Supreme.. so 471 	Dec. 29, 1904 	Cunningham, 	Will- 
iam J. 	 

	

Supreme.. 18 367 	Feb. r, /goo 	Cunningham, 	Will- 
iam P., et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 17 276 	Dec. II, 1899 	Cuozzo, Donato, at 
al., vs. the City et 
al. 	  

	

Supreme.. 18 351 	Jan. 20, 1900 	Cuuzzo. Donato, et 
al., vs. the City et 

	

61 	Sept. 21, 1905 	Curcio, Gi0V011111 	 

	

277 	June 14, 1905 	Curley, David J 	 

	

470 	Nov. 13, 1905 	Curley, l'atrick J., vs 	 
William McAdoo et 
at 	  

	

Supreme.. 26 235 	Apr. 29, 1901 	Curley, William, vs. 
the City and the 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company. 

	

Supreme.. 1 285 	Feb. 28, 1898 	Curran, Charles 	 
4 35 

Aug. 3o, 1904 Cunningham, Mar  y 
A., administratrix, 
etc. vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Oct. 29, 1903 Cunningham, Michael 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Supreme.. 54 

Supreme.. 58 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 256 Oct. 23, 1900 	Curran, Michael J... 

Supreme.. 24 256 Oct. 23, 1900 Curran, Michael J,.. 

Municipal, 
Supreme.. 38 165 Jan. 22, 1903 Curry, Frank 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 242 	Mar. 17, 1905 	Curry, 11W9h C 	 

Supreme.. 21 451 	Apr. 30, 1900 Curry, John J 	 

Supreme.. 34 398 June 27, 1902 	Curry, Patrick, vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Supreme.. 41 153 June 2, 1903 Curtain, Patrick ..• • 

Supreme.. 58 227 	Oct. 17, 1905 	Curtin, Dennis J.... 

Supreme.. 29 166 Nov. 15, 1901 	Curtin, Hugh A 	 

Supreme.. 21 is Mar. 9, 1900 Curtin, James 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 274 May 12, 1904 Curtin, Mary J 	 

Supreme.. 38 165 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Curtin, Patrick 

Supreme.. 	55 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Curtin, Patrick 

City 	85 	Aug. 17, 1904 	Curtis, Arthur, vs. 
John H. Palmer... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 53 58 	Apr. 8, 1905 	Cusack, Mary, indi- 

vidually a n d as 

	

guardian, etc 	 

	

(Matter of ) 	 
49 Mar. 27, 1902 Curtiss, Charier J 	 

	

167 Jan. 22, 1903 Cusick, John 	 

346  Mar. 20, 1902 Cusick. Michael •••• 

	

231 	Dec. i8, 2903 	Cutro, Raphael, ye 	 
The City of New 

	

York et al 	 

	

444 Dec. so, 1901 Cuzzio, Antonio 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 351 	Mar. 23, 1905 

City 	 32 63 	Feb. 28, 1902 

Municipal, 
Supreme.. 46 408 May 28, 1904 

backs, Morris M.... 

Dadezio, 	Pasquale, 
vs. Gabriela Val- 
ente et al 	 

Dancer, George, vs. 
The City of New 
York and the 
Hastings Pave• 
ment Company ... 

39 

48 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 32 

Supreme. • 44 

Supreme.. 29 

Supreme.. 41 245 

Supreme.. 50 472 

Supreme.. 43 350 

Supreme.. 33 165 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. B11 523 

Supreme.. 44 

14 

 37 

Supreme.. 38 167 

Supreme,  
Queens Co. 48 210 

40  362 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Curran, David ...... 

346 Mar. so, 1902 Curran, John I 	 

256 	5-far. 27, 1903 	Curran, Mamie vs. 
Joseph Stehlin at 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 38 346 

Supreme.. 32 

Kings 
es  mce,:. 39  

Supreme.. 6 429 	Nov. 21, 1898 

Supreme 	56 141 	July 27, 1905 

May 29, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 176 	Dec. 9, 1905 

County, 
Kings Co.. 54 164 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	
Title of Action. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 

	

Supreme.. 58 26o 
	

Oct. 23, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 59 47 
	

Nov. 22, 190$ 

	

Supreme.. 54 224 
	

June 6, 1905 

Municipal, 
Queens Co. 59 339 

60 	3 	Dec. 27, 1905 

Aug. 3, 1903 Supreme.. 42 	4 

Cropsey, Harmon W., 
and another vs. 
Anna B. Young 
et al 	  

Apr. 22, 1887 Crosby, Darius G.... Supreme..*35 440 

Cross, Adam A 	 

Crows, James H 	 

Cross, Mary 	 

Crossingham, Henry. 

Crowell, John T.... 

Crowley, Frank .... 

Crowley, Jeremiah .. 

Crowley, Thom a s, 
and another 	 

Crowley, Thome s, 
and another 	 

Crowley, Thoma s, 
and another 	 

Crowley, Thomas, 
and another 	 

Crowly, George R... 

Cruger, Bertram, vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 

Supreme..*40 126 	May 11, 1890 	Cruger, S. Van Rens- 
selaer, as substi-
tuted trustee, et al. 

Kings Co.. 45 116 	Feb. 4, 1904 	Cruise, Catherine ... 

Supreme.. 41 244 	June 13, 1903 	Cruise, Peter 	 

Supreme.. 41 245 	June 13, 1903 	Crum, Edward 	 

Supreme.. 38 251 	Jan. 27, 1903 	Crum, Richard 	 

Supreme.. 43 399 Nov. 9, 1903 Crump, Charles L 	 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 31 180 Jan. 29, :902 	Crystal Water Com- 

pany of Edgewater 

	

vs. the City et al 	 
Cudmore, John 	 

Culham, William H 	 

Supreme.. 39 467 	May 6, 1903 

Supreme.. 43 284 	Oct. .27, 1903 

Supreme.. 58 324 	Oct. 30. 1905 

Supreme.. 38 348 	Feb. 2, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 331 	Feb. 15, 1905 	Cullen, James R., vs. 

Captain. etc. ..... 
Edward J. Burke, 

Cullen, John, va. the 
Mayor, etc., David 
Barry et al 	 

	

Cullen, Margaret, in 	 
fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York and 
M. J. Dady 	 

Supreme.. 48 36o 	 Cullen, Matthew A 	 Sept. 15, 1904 

Supreme.. 32 381 

	

	 Cullen, Patrick 	 Mar. 21, 1902 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 197 	 Cullen, Patrick, v s . Apr. 24, 1905 	

The City of New 

	

York and M. .1 	 
Dady 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 145 Apr. 1$, 1895 Cullen; Peter 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 208 	Mar. 13, 1905 	Culp, Ernest M., vs. 

James H. Holmes 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 54 318 
Supreme.. 34 224 June

one 6, 1902 Comerford, John 
une 22, 1905 	Cuming, Jennie E., 

vs. Board of Ed- 

... 

ucation 	 

Supreme..•21 292 Sept. 17, 1876 Ctuning, William A 	, 
as assignee 	 

Supreme.. 38 164 	Jan. 22, 1903 	C111111112, DOMe11.11e0 

Supreme.. 37 381 	Dee. II, 1902 Comiskey, John ..•• 

Supreme. • 38 348 Feb. 2, 1903 Comiskey, John •••• 

Supreme• • 47 1111 June 211, 1904 Cummings, Thomas 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Cronin, 	Jeremiah, 

	

and another vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Cronin, 	Jeremiah, 

	

and another vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et at 	  

Cronin, John F'., vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Cronin, Michael J.. 

Cronin, Timothy .... 

Cronk, Adelbert D., 
vs. Betsy Cohen 
and the City 	 

Cromer, Salmi, as 
adnunistrat rix, etc. 

Cropsey, Harmon W. 
and another, etc., 
ve. Gennarino 
Manes et al 	 

	

Supreme. 54 478 	July 12, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 3o 458 	Dec. 3o, 1901 

	

Supreme. • 37 354 	Dec. 10, 1902 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 44 	Mar. I, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 32 345 	Mar. 20, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 37 140 	Oct. 29, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 44 275 	Dec. 24, 1903 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 279 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 279 	Mar. iS, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 279 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 344 	Mar. 23, 1905 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 39 333 

	

20 535 	Apr. 11, 1903 

City 	 51 391 	Feb. 18, 1905 

Supreme. • 41 245 

Supreme.. 43 494 

June 13, 1903 

Nov. 16, 1903 

Culkin, William .... 

Culkin, William .... 

Cullen, Bridget, as 
administratrix, etc., 
vs. New York Cen-
tral and Hudson 
River Railroad Com-
pany and The City 
of New York 	 

Cullen, James 	 

Supreme..•56 462 	Dec. 16, 1897 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 196 Apr. 24, 1905 

Nature of Action. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. z New Chambers street, etc. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2 New Chambers street, etc. 

To foreclose lien on contract of John 
Spence Company for addition to Pub-
lic School 56. 

For hire of street roller used in regu -
lating streets at Rockaway Beach, 
$140. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen. 
ty-sixth street, from Tenth to Elev-
enth avenue, $257.45. 

To set aside conveyance to premisess 
taken for Division Street Park, etc. 

For death of intestate, thrown from 
wagon, One Hundred and Thirty-
eighth street, near Mutt avenue, 
$30,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, 
West Twenty-eighth street, near Surf 
avenue. 

To foreclose lien on property, West 
Twenty-third street and Neptune ave-
nue, $1,156.81. 

To have assessment for One Hundred 
and Fifteenth street regulating, etc., 
declared void and to recover $200.78. 

Salary as Inspector, Police Department, 
$6,288.29. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in Of-
lice of City Clerk, $21.87. 

Personal injuries, tall, defective side-
walk, Third avenue, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$393.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $350. 

Salary for overtime, Driver, Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, $1,690. 

Salary as Messenger, Dock Department, 
$183.26. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewet, 
$50o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Balance of salary ;1,960. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De,  
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $433. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $285. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $x,000. 

To vacate assessments and taxes for 
1897, 1898 and 1899, and to restrain 
collection. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Salary as Foreman, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

For death of son, drowned, East river, 
ice on string piece of Pier 4, 
$20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $1,103. 

To restrain posting of men in store, No.  
34 West Third street, Manhattan. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erection of school building on Mo-
sholu parkway, $1,5oo. 

Personal injuries, rolling sewer pipes, 
Bedford avenue, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do. 
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 

For loss of services of daughter, in-
jured, Bedford avenue, $3,000. 

Personal injuries, hole at Kosciusko 
street and Lewis avenue, $15,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Holmes 
for constructing Nineteenth avenue 
Sewer. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Assistant Principal, Public 

School 119, $2,495. 

Balance due contract, John B. Devlin 
and City, July, 1869. for regulating, 
etc., Madison avenue, $21,067.90, and 
damages, $35,41 0.78. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $285. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
nartment, during sickness, $502. 

Personal injuries, fall. obstruction 
West Fifty-fourth street, $5,000. 

	 Summons only served. 
To recover assessment paid for Boule-

vard sewer, $3,781.46. 

as 



Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 6 283 	Nov. 3, 1898 	Daley, George H.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 243 

Supreme.. I 156 

Supreme.. 29 445 

Nov. 21, 1901 	Daley, Peter J 

	

June a, 1903 Valia, Braggio 	 

Dec. 10, 1901 	Dalto, Dominic 

2 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 421 	Sept. 21, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 421 	Sept. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 199 Dec. 2, 1904 Danto, Simon, and 

another (No. 4a).. 

	

Danto, Annie (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Danto, Annie (No 	 
2) 	  

Supreme.. 49 
Supreme .. 52 
Supreme.. 49 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

x25 	Oct. 15, 1904 
433 	APr. 3, 1905 
124 	Oct. 15, 1 904 

383 	Mar. i6, 1 904 

Darling, Thomas G.. 
Darling, Thomas G. 
Darling, William W. 

Darraugh, John J... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 231 

Supreme. • 49 404 

Supreme. • 49 124 
Supreme ..*36 87 

Feb. 20, 1904 

Nov. 4, 1904 

Oct. 15, 1 904 
June 1, 1887 

Darby, Patrick 	 

Darcy, Nicholas 	 

• Darling, James G 	 
Darling, Sidney S 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 42 	June 13, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 47 	June 13, 1904 

Supreme.. 29 361 	Dec. 2, 1901 

U.S.Circuit•49 203 	Jan. z, 1896 

Supreme.. 26 	Apr. 3, 1901 

Supreme.. 26 lit 	Apr. 3, 1901 

Supreme.. 46 49 
	

Apr. 14, 1904 

	

Davis, Henry, vs 	 
Charles Pto 	 

Davis, Henrys  vs. 
Christian Rome's. 

Davis, James J., as 
trustee, vs. The 
City et al 	 

Davis, Louis B 	 

Davis, Susie E., and 
another, executors 
of Silas Davis, No. 

Davis, Susie E., and 
another, executors 

	

of Silas Davis, No 	 
2 	  

Davis & Thomas 
Company vs. Alli- 

	

son Realty Com 	 
pany et al 	 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
To foreclose on contract for Public 

School Building rig, Manhattan, 
$3,755.12- 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen for years 1890 and 1891, 
$4,000. 

To recover assessment for paving James 
slip, $79.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $151.95. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Alli-
son Realty Company. 

Personal injuries, fall, Nostrand avenue, 
near DeKalb avenue, $zo,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$195. 

For services as Stenographer at request 
of District Attorney, $177. 

Salary as Stenographer to Board of 
Coroners, Richmond, $7,258.33. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Fix for 
work in Metropolitan Museum of Art. 

Personal injuries, run over by horse 
and wagon belonging to City, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
81 43- 

Damages by construction of Green aver 
nue sewer, $i,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$319.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$456.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,083. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,038. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$786. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
525•.75. 

Damage to property, bursting of water. 
main, $329. 

For false arrest, $2,000. 

For false arrest, $s,000. 

For false arrest, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, Criminal Court 
Building, jg,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 122 	Nov. 23, 1904 	Davison, Catherine.. 

Mar. z, 1904 	Dawdell, Patrick F. 

Sept. 7, 1904 	Dawson, William E.. 

Supreme.. 56 342 Aug. 19, 1905 Dawson, William E. 

Supreme.. 46 35 Apr. 12, 1904 Daxe, Mayer, vs. The 
City of New York 
et al 	  

Supreme.. 33 	I 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Day, Charlotte C., by 
guardian, vs. The 
City et al 	 

Day, William 	 

Supreme.. 43 373 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 304 

Supreme, 
Richmond 
County.... 48 269 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53  34s 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..BTO 55 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 178 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 179 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 206 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 207 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 soy 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54, 207 

Supreme.. Si 397 

City 	 38 297 

City 	 38  332  

City 	 38 336  

May 2, 1905 

June 7, 1897 

Mar. 11, 1905 

Mar. 1, 1905 

June 5, 1905 

June 5, 1905 

June 5,  0905 

June 5, 1 905 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Jan. 29, 1903 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Sept. 16, 1904 

Dayton, Emilie A.... 

Dean, William J.... 

Dean, William J.... 

De Angelis, Salva- 
tore (No. 1) 	 

De Angelis, Salva- 
tore (No. 2) ...... 

De Angelis, Salva-
tore (No. 3)...... 

De Angelis, Salva-
tore (No. 5)...... 

De Augero, Miguel 
E.. vs. same 	 

	

De Baum, Walter, vs 	 
Miles O'Reilly 	 

	

De Baum, Walter, vs 	 
Charles F. Gorman 

De Baum, Walter, vs. 
Henry Holtman 	 

De Baw, Thomas 	, 

• ' 

     

• 
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For death of Adam Danwalder, 
collapse of Hotel Darlington, 
$50,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$485. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$312.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$1 59- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$207. 

$173.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$466. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$168. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$257.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$262.35. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer 
$351.25. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, Ivo. 

To recover assessment for paving Toms,. 
kins avenue, $1,097.45- 

To recover assessment for paving Tomp-
kins avenue, $1 ,097-45. 

Damma, Louis 	 Damage to property, 
$491 - 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$126.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$336.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

Damage to property, 0% erflow of sewer.  
$318. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$373.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
3)  	$837.50- 

Supreme.. 38 385 	Feb. 3, 1903 Dalto, Michael 	 

Supreme.. 41 157 June 2, 1903 	Dalton, George 	 

Supreme.. 44 212 	Dec. x6, 1903 	Dalton, 	John, 	vs 	 
The City of New 

	

York et al 	 
Dalton, Mary A 	 Supreme.. "46 203 	Oct. 2, 1891 

Mar. 22 1902 Supreme.. 32 404 

Municipal, 	
May 9, 1905 Brooklyn.. 53 490  

Municipal, 	
Sept. 21, 1905 	Daly, Anna 	 Brooklyn.. 58 61 

Oct. 17, 1905 	Daly, Eugene Supreme.. 58 227 

Jan. 22, 1903 Daly, Hugh 	 Supreme .. 38 169 

Apr. 29, 1904 Daly, James 	 Supreme.. 46 .167 

	

226 	June 6, 1905. 	Daly, Leander 

Supreme.. 38 169 
	Jan. 22, 1903 	Daly, Michael F 	 

Supreme.. 54 311 	June 2o, 19o5 	Daly, Nellie vs. The 

and Rosa Wirth 	 
City of New York 

Oct. 2, 1900 	Daly, Patrick J., as- Supreme.. 24 146 	
signee 	  

	

415 	Feb. 21, 1901 	Daly, Patrick J., as- Supreme.. 25 	
signee No. 2 	 

Supreme.. 32 152 	Mar. 11, 1902 	Daly, Patrick J., as- 
signee No. 3 	 

	

156 	Sept. 11, 1902 	Daly, Thomas F . . . 	 Supreme.. 36 

74 Dec. 31, 1897 Daly, Thomas W 	 Supreme..•57 

Supreme.. 39 418 Apr. 25, 1903 	Daly, William E 	 
Supreme.. 32 153 	Mar. t,, 1902 	Da4, William E 	, 

. 0. 4 	  

Supreme.. 29 38 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Daly, William F..... 

Kings Co.. 34 
Supreme, 	

196 June 4, 1902 Damato, John 	 

156 June 2, 1903 Damato, Nicola 	 Supreme.. 41 

Supreme, 45 273 Feb. 29, 1904 D'Amico, Charles A.. Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
58 364 	Oct. 31, 1905 	D'Amieo, Charles.... Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 38 355 	Oct. 31, 1905 

Municipal, 	
Oct. 31, 1905 Brooklyn.. 58 364 

Municipal, 	
May 3, 1905 D'Angelo, 	Dominick Brooklyn 53 357 	

(No. 2) 	 
Municipal, 	

358 May 3, 1905 D'Angelo, Lucia no Brooklyn.. 53 	
(No. I) 	 

Municipal, 	
358 May 3, 1905 D'Angelo, Luc ia no Brooklyn.. 53 	

(No. 2) 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 198 	Dec. 2, 1904 	Daniel, Rubin (No 	 

1) 	  

	

Daniel, Rubin (No 	 

	

5o 198 	Dec. 2, 1904 	
2) 	  

	

Daniel, Ruben (No 	 

	

53 91 	Apr. 14, 1905 	
3) 	  

Danielson, August 	 

	

52 13 	Feb. 28, 1905 

Municipal, 58 356 
	Oct. 31, 1905 Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
58 357 	Oct. 31, 1905 Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
50 498 Dec. 31, 1 904 Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 53 356 
May  3, 1905 D a n k n e r, Samuel Brooklyn.. 	

(No, r) 	 

Municipal, 53 356 May 3, 1905 Dankner, Samuel Brooklyn.. 	
(No. 2) 	 

Municipal, 53 356 May 3, 1905 Dankner, Samuel Brooklyn.. 	
(No. 4) 	 

Municipal, 	
357 May 3, 1905 Dankner, Samuel Brooklyn.. 53 	

(No. 5) 	 
Municipal, 	

357 May 3, 1905 Dankner, Samuel Brooklyn.. 53 	
(No. 6) 	 

Supreme.. 33 6 Mar. 25, 1902 Danmeyer, Charles 	 

Supreme.. 25 235 Jan. 23, 1901 	Dannat, David 7 	, 
and another, No• 

Supreme.. 27 326 Sept. 6, 1901 	Dannat, David J., 
and another, No. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 199 Dec. 2, 1904 Danto, Simon, and 

another (No. 5)... 
Municipal, 	

3, 1904 Danto, Simon, and Brooklyn.. so 199 Dee. 	
another (No. 6)... 

Supreme.. 46  469 June 6, 1904 Danwalder, Annie, 
and another, ad-
ministratrix, etc., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.. 

Supreme.. 37 381 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Dosch, John W 	 
Supreme.. 1t list 	Apr. 27, 1899 	Dashwood, Gulian L 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 25 	Nov. zo, 1905 	Dauria, Enrico and 

another (No. 7) 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 315 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Dauria, Enrico, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
8) 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 44 	Mar. z, 1905 	Dauria, 	Sebastiano 

(No. 4) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 44 	Mar. 1, loos 	Dauria, Enrico, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
5) 	  

Supreme.. 38 220 Jan. 26, i903 	Davan, Edward, ad- 
ministrator 	o f 
Thomas Davan, vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 236 May z8, 1894 Davenport, W. B., as 

administrator, etc 	 
Supreme.. 24 47o 	Nov. 3o, 1900 	Davenport, William 

B., and another, 
executors of Sam- 
uel Cardwell 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 45 	Mar. z, 1905 	Davidson, 	Edmund 

W. (No. t) 	 
Municipal, 	

Davidson, Edmund Brooklyn.. 52 45 	Mar. t, 1 905 	
W. (No. 2) 	 

Municipal, 	
Davidson, Edmund Brooklyn.. 52 45 	Mar. 1, 1905 	

W. (No. 3) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 46 	Mar. 1, 1905 	Davidson, 	Edmund 

W. (IN.O. 4) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 46 	Mar. z, igos 	Davidson, 	Edmund 

W. (No. 5) 	 

Supreme.. 27 279 Sept. 3, 1901 	Davidson, Emmet 	 

Municipal. 5o 490 	Dec. 3o, 1904 	Davis, Bernard...... 
Supreme.. 25 471 	Mar. 4, Igo, 	Davis, Caroline 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 155 	Dec. 7, 1905 Davis. Edward E., vs. 

William McAdoo et 
al. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48  185 Aug: 29, 1904 Davis, Eugenia F. C. 

To vacate assessments and cancel cer-
tain sales of real estate. 

Damage to property, overflow ot sewer 
in Dicks street, Brooklyn, $38. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $5o2. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $3,589. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $246. 

To foreclose lien on contract assigned 
to T. F. Byrnes, for regulating, etc., 
Freeman street. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
crosswalk on corner of Hudson and 
Clarkson streets, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $375. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$131.58. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $150. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, East Thirty-hfth street, 
$15,000. 

 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $75. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $325. 

Salary as Steam Engineer, Kings Coun-
ty Penitentiary, for overtime work, 
$1,008. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Personal injuries, fall, coal hole, No. 
16 Gansevoort street, $5,000. 

To recover fines from 294 Drivers, De. 
partment of Street Cleaning, $29,400. 

To recover fines upon Drivers and 
Sweepers in Street Cleaning Depart-
ment, $20,600. 

As assignee, amount of fines levied by 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning on 
members of uniformed force, $5,700. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do 
partment, overtime work, $1,300. 

'so recover assessment fur Madison ave. 
nue, regulating, etc., $1,090.25. 

Balance of salary as Detective, $1,255. 
As assignee, balance of salary of Sweep-

ers and Drivers, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $116,500. 

Balance of salary as General Foreman, 
Department of Public Works, during 
leave of absence, $45- 

Damage to property at No. 243 Fourth 
avenue by overflow of sewer, $1,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $541. 

Damage to property, No. 1344 Ftdtqp 
street, overflow of Sewer, $991.30. 

Damage to property, No. 1844 Fulton 
street, overflow of sewer, $905. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$387.03. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$139. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$soo. 

Dalton, Patrick 	 

Daluca, Michael 	 

Supreme.. 38 278 	Jan. 27, 1903 	Daly, James J 

Supreme.. 32 392 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Daly, James T 

Supreme.. 33 348 	Apr. 18, 1902 	Daly, John J 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 54 

D'Amrosia, Cesare.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Danker, Lena 	 

Danker, Lena 

Dankner, Sam (No. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Twelfth street, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 
To have assessment for sewer in One 

Hundred and Forty-seventh street do- 
dared void and to recover $424.02. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 
Summons only served. 

To recover possession of real property 
taken for Newtown Creek Bridge and 
damages for trespass, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$903.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,029. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$482. 

For death of intestate, explosion, Madl. 
son square, November 4, 1902, $25,- 
000. 

Injuries resulting in death of plaintiff's 
intestate, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, from Avenue A to Ave-
nue C, 8156.65. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$357. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$419.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$464.75. 

Damage to premises No. 7t2 East One 
Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, flood-
ing by sewage, $788.25. 

Summons with notice for $100 served. 
To recover assessment for paving Stan-

ton street, $142.90. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 389 Sixth avenue. 

Summons only served. 

ss 



De Crescenza, Raf- 
faele 	  

De Crescenzo, Raf- 
faele (No. 5) 	 

	

Deen, Anna Maria 	 

	

Deering, James C 	 

De Friese, Annie E. 

Degnan, Andrew.... 

Degnan, John 	 

De Graff, Henry P 	 

Dehm, Ansehn 	 

Debra, Ansel= 	 
Dehm, Clemens 

Dehm, Laurens. am 
infant, by guar- 
dian, etc. 	 

De Jereo, Pietro ... 

Delacey, Thomas F.. 

	

Delacey, Thomas M 	, 
an infant, by his 
guardian 	 

Delafunda, Domenico 

De Lancey, Elizabeth 
D. (No. 2) 	 

De I,aneey, Elizabeth 
D. 	  

Delaney. Cornelius 
vs. Isaac A. Hop- 
per et al 	 

Delaney, Henry .... 

Delaney, James J.... 

Delaney, John ...... 

Delaney, John 	 

Delaney, John 	 

Delaney, Joseph 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 56 	Nov. 21, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 575 	Jan. 22, 1903 

Municipal, 
13rooklysn.. 

Supreme.. 

De Martino, Giovanni 

(No. 4) 	  
De Masch, Louis 	 

De Matteo, Catharine 

Demazo, D. 	  

54 328 June 24, 1905 

44 28 	Nov. 18, 1903 

Supreme.. 56 486 	Sept. 8, x905 	Deming, William C., 
vs. Henry C. 
Schrader, etc..... 

Supreme.. 21 298 Apr. 6, 1900 	Dempsey, Bridge t, 
trustee. etc., Mi-
chael Dempsey ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 11 378 	May 19, 1899 Dempsey, James .... 

Supreme.."52 85 	Sept. 29, 1896 	Dempsey, John J., vs. 
H. P. Wilds and 
G. W. Bidsall 	 

Oct. 27, 1904 Del Quaglio, Joseph. 

Feb. a, 1903 Del Signore, Antonio 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Delucca, Diamond... 

NOV. 24, 1905 	Delventhal, Julius F., 
vs. Isaac A. Hopper 
et al 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$481. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Des 
partment, during sickness, $1,056. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$287. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 43 Whitehall street, etc. 

Mar. 1, 1905 De Mann, Lorenzo.. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$167. 

Apr. 26, 1905 

	

De Marco, C a m p eo 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	1) 	 .. 	$120. 

Apr. 26, 5905 

	

De Marco, C a m p eo 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	2) 	 .. 	$335. 

Feb. 3, 1903 De Marco, Salvator. 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, 	$502. 

Sept. 27, 5904 De Martino, Antonio 	Damage to property, No. 	$37 Nevins 
(No. 3) 	street, overflow of sewer, $1,372.30. 

Sept. 27, 1904 De Martino, Antonio Damage to property, No. 	337 	Nevins 
(No. 4) 	street, overflow of sewer, $1,189.60. 

Apr. 17, 1905 Dempsey, Johnvs. J., 
Board of Educa-
tion (No. 2) ...... 

Oct. 28, 5902 Dempsey, Thomas E. 

Dec. 29, 1902 Dempsey, Thomas E. 

Oct. 17, 5904 

Sept. 28, 1901 

Denarto, Antonio ... 

DeNeuville, Ernest 
P 	  

Denfield, Henry, and 
another 	  

	

Dengle, John F. (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Dingl
Dengle, John F. (No 	 e, 

	

 

De Nicola, Gaetano 	 

Denison, Leymon 

Dennehy, Thomas J. 

Dennen, John H.... 

Dennes, William .... 

Dento, Antonio ..... 

Denton, Charles E... 

De Nyse, George M. 

De Palma, Santo ... 

Supreme.. 39 469 May 6, 1953 De Lido, Beindifs0 • • 

ys Mar. Is, 1900 Deller, Frederick ••• 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 28o Mar. 18, 1905 Delpiano, Nicholas... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 

345 	Mar. 23, 19os 	Delpiano, Nicholas... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 237 

Supreme, 

Kings Co. • 53 454 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 42 5 

Supreme.. 39 6o 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. B14 19 

Supreme.. 39 468 

Supreme.. 25 418 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 432 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 359 

Supreme.. 23 253 

Supreme.. 54 190 
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Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 39 	May 13, 5905 	DeBellonia, Felice 	 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 40 Az 

46 25 Apr. it, 1904 DeBevoise, William 
B., et al 	  

Supreme.. 51 85 Jan. 11, t9o5 	De Brand, Marguerite 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 508 July 31, 1903 DeCardenas, John F. 

a) 	  

	

De Leo, Leonard (No 	 
3) 	  

• 
De Leo, Oriole 	 

	

De Leon, Frances M 	 

De Leo, Leonard 
(No. :) 	 

	

De Leo, Leonard (No 	 

Decker, David 	 

Deckiero, Matteo 	 

De Clarke, Abram 	 

	

De Castro, Susan A 	 

De Cillo, Nicoli 	 

Delon, Sarah J., trus- 

vs. The City of 
New York and the 
New York City 
Railway 	  

Del Guaglia, Joseph 
(No. I) 	 

DelGull* Joseph
(No. 	 

Del Guaglia, Joseph 
(No. 3) 	 

Delio, Felice 	  

	

tee, vs. John T 	 
Birch et al 	 

Delavero, John 	 

Deldomio, Sebastian 

Delaney, Owen ..... 
Delaney, Patrick ... 

Delaney, Stephen ... 

	

Delaney. 	Timothy 
J. vs. John F. 
Flood, individual- 

	

ly, etc. 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 38 351 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme..•37 

SUpreGle.. •56 95 	Dec. 29, 1897 

Supreme . 	7 361 	Dec. ts, 1899 

Supreme.. 38 :68 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Supreme.. 59 343 

Supreme.. 59 

Supreme, 

Kings Co- 45 455 

49 142 

51  355 

59 74 

50  

459 

174 

344 

55 

55 

56  

Jan. 5, 1883 Demarest William 
E. (No. 1) 	 

Dec. 31, 1884 Demarest, Wi lliam 
E. (No.) 	 

Dec. 31, 1885 Demarest, William 

E. (No. 4) 	 

Dec. 3o, 1885 	Demarest, Wi lliam 
E. (No. 5) 	 

Dec. 3o, 180 Demarest, Wi lliam 
E. (No. 6) 	 

Dec. 3o, 1891 	Demarest, Wi lliam 
E. (No. 7) 	 

Dec. 28, 1893 	Demarest, William 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

E. (No. 8) 	 

Demarest, Wi lliam 
K. (No. 9) 	 

Demarest, William 
E. (No. to) 	 

Dec. 9, 1901 	Demarest, Wi Ili a m 
E. (No. Ix) 	 

	

Dec. 28, 1904 Demarest, William E 	 

Dec. 28, 1905 	Demarest, William E. 

Dec. 28, 1905 	Demarest, William E. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 365 Oct. 31, 1905 Depanne, Tony (No. 

Jan. 19, 1897 

May 6, 1903 

Feb. 21, 1901 

Nov. 9, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

July 31, 1900 

June 2, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 121 

Supreme.. 52 433 

Supreme.. 32 405 

Supreme..'45 418 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 42 1 57 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 3 
Supreme• • 44 105 

Supreme.. 43 129 

Supreme.. 38 385 

Supreme.. 27 401 

Supreme.. 27 400 

Supreme.. 37 141 

Supreme.. 27 351 

Supreme.. 51 191 

Supreme.. 56 313 

Supreme.. 43 496 Nov. i6, 2903 

Supreme.. 50 474 Dec. 29, 1904 

Supreme.. 32 409 Mar. 22, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 252 Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 49 169 Oct. ao, 2904 

Supreme.. 48 314 Sept. 24, 1904 

Brooklyn.. 56 163 
Municipal, 

Supreme...45 173 

Supreme.. 21 15 
	

Mar. 9, 1900 
Supreme. • 33 475 Apr. 3o, 190a 

Supreme.. 43 449 Nov. II, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 159 Aug. 22, 1904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 51 266 Feb. 6, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 143 Oct. 17, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 351 Feb. 2, 2903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 393 Dec. 16, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 236 Apr. 26, tgos 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 237 Apr. 26, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 237 

51  432  

Apr. 

Feb. 

26, 

23, 

2905 

1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 337 Dec. 13, 1904 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 358  Dec. 25. 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 358 Dec. 15, 1904 

445 
	

Dec. to, 1901 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$109.20. 

To vacate assessment levied for 1899 by 
the Municipal Court. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side. 
walk, Eighth avenue, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk opposite No. 113 Lexington 
avenue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Lexington avenue, $5,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Grand street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow, Grand 
street, $to,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, during illness, $502. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $1,799.36. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness. $334. 

Balance of salary under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Department of Water 
Supply, Brooklyn, $177.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$159. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$151. 

Interest on award for land taken for 
Colonial Park, $1,891.26. 

Salary as Investigator of Complaints, 
Board of Public Improvements, 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Sumner ave. 
nue, $30.000. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $775. 

To recover assessment for Clinton 
street regulating, etc., $742.70. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
For loss of services of son. injured by 

derrick on Convent avenue. $5.000. 
Personal injuries, derrick on Convent 

avenue, $ro,000. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during sickness. $502. 

Loss of services of Thomas M. Delacey, 
due to personal injuries. $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk at Butler and Hoyt 
streets. Brooklyn, 510.000. 

Salary for overtime, Driver. Department 
of Street Cleaning, $1,300. 

To recover assessment for paving James 
slip, $95.30. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Water street, $88.88. 

To restrain taking possession of hotel 
at No. 988 Eighth avenue, etc. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illnes, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
nartment. $250. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
nartment, overtime work, $8o0. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Personal injuries, fall, Forty-second 
street, $20,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries. hit with mud thrown 
by Street Cleaning employee, Fulton 
street. $ oo. 

Personal injuries by being thrown in 
Harlem river while driving on Kings-
bridge road. $50,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, overtime work, $450. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning. during illness. $1.00o. 
To restrain posting of Policeman in 

front of No. 54 Rivington street, and 

for $10,000 damages. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, St. 
Mark's avenue, west of Troy avenue. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$230.25. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during sickness, $374. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$780. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$492.46. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$474. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$490. 
Personal injuries, fall. hole, Broadway 

and Twenty-first street. $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$289. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$204. 

,Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$279. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $964.60. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. during sickness, $305. 

Salary as Court Attendant, Third Die 
trict Municipal Court, $473.12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

8450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8500- 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for year 1876, $57,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for 5877 and 1878, $49,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for years 1879 and 1880, $106,-
000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for years 1881 and 1882, $38,-
000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for years 1883 and 1884, $54,. 
000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for years i885 and 1886, $50,- 
000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen. 
salary for the years 1887 and 18811, 
$50,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for 1891 and 1892, $58,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for 1893 to 1895, $62,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary from 1896 to 1898, $8i,000. 

Assignee, amount due Clerk, Ass:•tant 
Clerk, etc., of Board of Supervisor; 
New York County, $14,000. 

Assignee, amount due as Supervisor, 
County of New York, $26.000. 

Assignee, amount due as Supervisor, 
Clerk, etc., County of New York, 
etc., $14.000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $7s4. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$237. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$212. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$135. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Der 

partment, during absence, $728. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5.  

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

To restrain construction of race track, 
Pelham Bay Park. 

To recover assessment for repaving 
Goerck street, $225. 1. 

Salary as Clerk in Department of Taxes 
and Assessments; Brooklyn, $61.29. 

For wrongful discharge from employ-
ment as Messenger in Department of 
Public Works, $5,000. 

Salary as Principal, $716.67. 
Summons only served. 
Salary as Bookkeeper, Health Depart-

ment, $1,351.74. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$1 00. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 
street, Bronx, $292. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$497. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$485. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,692.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Al-
bany street, $143.65. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Arrears of Taxes, Brooklyn, 

$1,370.83. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De• 

partment, during illness, $334• 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sicicness, $317. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

5143. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, for Sunday and Overtime 
work, $1,656.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$495. 

June 12, 1903 	De Cardinas, John J. 

May 5, 1905 DeCastro, Henry A. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 46 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 236 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 236 

Supreme.. 38 384 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48  474 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 474 

Supreme..*29 343 

Supreme..•32 240 

Supreme.•"33 349 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 146 

Supreme.. 37 

Supreme.. 37 490  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 144 

Supreme.. 27 446 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 43 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 365 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 365 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 i26 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 229 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 157 

Supreme.. 48 365 

Supreme.. 39 59 

Supreme.. 38 33: 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 71 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 342  

Supreme.. 29 445 

Supreme.. •39 298 

Supreme.. •42 395 

Supreme ..'45 244 

Supreme.. 29 413 

Supreme.. so 466 

May 16, 1903 

Oct. 3t, 1905 

Oct. 31, 1905 

Mar. 8, 1905 

Oct. 	s, 190o 

Nov. 15, 1902 

Sept. as, 1904 

Feb. 27, 2903 

Feb. 2, 1903 

June 15, 1904 

May 2, 19o5 

Dec. so, zgoz 

De Morisco, Pasquale 

De Martino, Antonio 
(No. 2) 	  

De Martino, Giovanni 
(No. 0 	  

De Martino, Giovanni 
(No. 2) 	  

De Martino, Giovanni 
(No. 3) 	  

July 28, 1905 	Delany, Joseph H... 

Nov. 11, 1893 Delaney, Nicholas .. 

May 4, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Oct. 14, 1904 

Apr. 3, 1905 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Feb. 14, 1894 

Aug. 27, 19o3 

June 9, 1904 
Nov. 3o, 1903 

Oct. 6, 1903 

Feb. 3, 1903 

Sept. 13, 1901 

Sept. 13, 1901 

Oct. 29, 1902 

Sept. IP, 1901 

Jan. 27, 1905 

Aug. 16. 1905 

Supreme.. 29 

Mar. 3o, 1904 Dempsey, JohnJ., vs. 
Board of Educa-
tion of The City 
of New York 	 Salary as Principal, $433.28. 



County. 
Kings Co.. 56 257 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. So 497 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 177 

Supreme.. 36 88 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 303 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 308 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 47 381 

Supreme.. 37 448 
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Court. and When 
Kegister 

Folio. 	Commenced. 
	Title of Action.  

SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	
Title of Action. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Nature of Action. Nature of Action. 

• 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 329 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 329 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 328 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 53 	Nov. 21, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 53 	NOV. 21, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 53 	NOV. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 54 	Nov. 21, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 215 	Aug. 29, 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 117 

Supreme.. 38 386 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 231 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

	

Supreme.. 48 259 	Sept. 2, 1904 'Depew, Lorah A., as 
administr a tr ix, 
etc., vs. the City 
and New York 
City Railway 
Company 	 

Supreme.. 3.., g 

	

 321 	Jan. 29, 1903 	De Peyster, William 
M., et al. vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 	 

	

Supreme.. 27 365 	Sept. to, 1901 	Dephew, William D 	 

	

52 47 	Mar. 1, 1905 	Deppanni, Tony 	 

Supreme.. 48 361 	Sept. 15, 1904 

Supreme.. 29 500 	Dec. 13, 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 354 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 158 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 158 

Supreme.. 58 228 

Supreme.. 36 156 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 247 

Supreme.. 43 495 

Supreme.. 26 85 

Supreme.. 48 219 

Supreme.. 48 219 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 29 219 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 135 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Detrano, Joseph (No 	 
t) 	  

354 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Detrano, Joseph (No 	 
2) 	  

354 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Detrano, Joseph (No 	 
3) 	  

355 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Detrano, Joseph (No 	 
4) 	  

355 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Detrano, Joseph (No. 
5) 	  

Supreme.. 34 487 July 8, 1902 Deutsch, Adolph 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 53 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 58 366 Oct. 3i, 1905 	Depanne, Tony (No 	 
2) 	  

397 May 3, 1905 De Pasquale, Raffaele 
(No. i) 	 

May 3, t9o5 De Pasquale, Raffaele 
(No. 2) 	 

54 328 June 24, 1905 Deperino, Charles 	 

54 329 	June 24. 1905 

NOV. 20, 1901 

46  407 

49 1 43 

47 457 

49 143 

50 356 

50 356 

50  356  

5.0 357 

5o 357 

43 198 

53 397 

54 205 

July 28, 1900 

Oct. 17, 1904 

July 28, 1904 

Oct. 17, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Deprinio, Alfonso 

	

(No. 7). 	 

June 24, 1905 	Deprinio, Alf on so 

	

(No. 2) 	 

June 24, 1905 	Deprino, Antonio 	 

June 24. 1905 

May 28, 1904 

May 22, 1905 	De Rossi, Antonio.. 

Feb. 3, 1903 	Derrigan, Michael .. 

Deperino, Raffaelo.. 

De Pasquale, Salva- 

	

tore 	  

Jan. 19, 19o5 	De Pasquale, Salva- 

	

tore 	  

Oct. 14, 1903 	Deutsch, Joseph .... 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Aug. 31, 1904 Devin, Luke 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Oct. 20, 1905 

Nov. t6, 1903 

Mar. 25, 1901 

June 3, 1905 	Devery, William S.. 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
William McAdoo, 
etc. 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Devin, John 

1904 

1904 

4) 	 

1903 De Riso, Matthew, 
administrator, etc.. 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
Maria G. Dondero. 

De Rosaire, Lizzie .. 

De Riso, Matteo (No. 
I) 	 

De Riso, Matteo (No. 
2) 	 

De Riso, Matteo (No. 
3) 	  

	

De Riso, Matteo (No 	 

Devere, Grace 	 

Devery, James 	 

Devery, Kieran 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$482.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$460. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$370. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$31 7. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$345. 

For death of child, injuries received on 
Carroll street, $zo,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$368.50. 

To restrain City from paying co-de-
fendant award for Parcel 2, One 
Hundred and Sixteenth street widen-
ing. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewer in Webster avenue, Bronx, 
$332. 

Supreme.. 38 18.. 

Supreme.. 38 28o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 25 	Nov. 20, ,9o5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 45 102 

Supreme..•10 434 

Supreme.. 25 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 256 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5, 356 

Supreme.. 44 

Supreme.. 29 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. so 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 468 

Supreme.. So 448 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 372 

419 

323 

446 

347 

447 

Feb. 2, 1904 

Apr. 24, 1867 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Devito, Nicola 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Devito, Sebato 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Devine Lillie 	 

Dec. 31, 1903 	Devil's, Clifford, ex- 
ecutor and trustee, 
etc., vs. John B. 

	

McDonald et al 	 
Dec. 10, 1901 	Devito, Joseph 	 

Feb. 21, 1901 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Feb. 3, 1903 

Apr. 18, 1902 

Dec. 24, 1904 

July 28, 1903 

Nov. 5, 1900 	Devine, Charles, ad- 
ministrator of 
William Devine .. 

Dec. 24, 1 904 

Devlin, Bartholomew. 

Devlin, Charles 

Devitt, Bridget 	 

Devlin, James 	 

Devlin, John (No. 

Devlin, John 	 

Devine, Frank ...... 

Devine, John 	 

	

Devine, Julia C., vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Devin, Luke 	 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 

work, $689. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of 

Street Cleaning, during absence, $404. 
	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Assistant Engineer, Depart. 
ment of City Works, $56o. 
	 Interest on requisitions under Hackley's 

street cleaning contract, $953.90. 

Balance of salary under illegal reduc-
tion as Skilled Laborer, Department 
of Water Supply, Brooklyn, $88.75. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$502. 

Cleaning, for Sun ay and overtime 

Nov. 7, 1903 	Devlin, Michael .... 

Nov. II, 1902 Devoe, Frederick W., 
vs. The City of 
New York and an- 
other 	 

Jan. 14. 1897 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 47 3 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 25 125 

	

Supreme.. 36 145 
	

Sept. to, 1902 

	

38 279 
	

Jan. 27, 1903.  

	

59 310 
	

Dec. 20, 1905 

	

38 352 
	

Feb. 2, 1903 

	

38  345 
	

Feb. 2, 1903 

	

330 	June 24, 1905 	Di Biasi, Francisco.. 

.175 

Supreme.. 34 137 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 41 397 

Supreme.. 58 420 
	

Nov. 4,1905 

City 	
 

48 90 	Aug. 18, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 356 

Municipal, 
51 356 Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
5o 419 Kings Co. 

Personal injuries, thrown from vehicle, 
hole in pavement, Washington ave-
nue, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of 'ewes, 
$275. 

Personal injuries, thrown from wagon, 
hole in pavement, Pitkin avenue, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, sewer excavation, 
Hudson street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station. 

Damage to property, operation of Sprint 
Creek Pumping Station, $1,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$725. 

To foreclose lien on contract of A. C. 
Gildersleeve for erection of founda-
tion for high service works. 

Assignee, to recover balance on contract 
for construction of bridge at Pelham 
parkway crossing, $10,184.23. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De,  
partment, overtime work. $490. 

Jan. 23, 1905 	De Valve, Sarah.... 

Jan. 23, 1905 	De Valve. Sarah.... 

Oct. 17, 1905 	Devaney, Daniel P... 

Sept. II, 1902 	Dever, James 	 

Desamia, Raefia 

Desantis, Gaetano ... 

De Sapio, Donato... 

Descripeo, Domenico. 

Desiderio, Filomena 
(No. I) 	 

Desiderio, Filomena 
(No. 2) 	 

Desiderio, Filomena 
(No. 3) 	 

Desiderio, Filomena 
(No. 4) 	 

Desiderio, Filomena 
(No. 5) 	 

Desmond, John 	 

Desure, Jacob, ad-
ministrator of Hy-
man Desure, vs. 
New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Company 
and the City 	 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Myrtle avenue, $20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
515n. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $1,467. 

Damage to premises No. 264 President 
street, Brooklyn, sewers, $300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$148. 

Damage to property, No. 453 Rodney 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$105.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$169.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 43.40- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$125. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$131.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$163.10. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning Del 
partment, $250. 

For death of Hyman Desure by drown-
ing. drawbridge, at One Hundred and 
Fifty-fifth street and Harlem river, 
$25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$170.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$93.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$190. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$237.50- 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Gansevoort street, $200. 

Personal injuries at hands of Street 
Cleaner, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$42 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
crane, Fire Department, $r5o. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$760. 

Salary as Hostler. Denartment of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, $i.000. 

Personal injuries at Sixty-third street, 
between First avenue and Avenue A, 
collision with ambulance, $5.000. 

Amount of pension due as Chief of 
Police, $35000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$280. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$166. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$182. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$496. 

Balance on contract for constructing 
sewer in Fox street, $495. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

For death of husband, thrown off car 
on Duane street, $20,000. 

Supreme.. 44 

Supreme.. 44 

Supreme.. 45 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme.. 37 

122 

123 

255 

376 

242  

350 

384 

Dec. 12, 1905 	Devlin, John, indi- 
vidually, and as 

	

President, etc., vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

	

Dec. 1, 1903 Devlin, John H. (No 	 
i) 	  

	

Dec. 1, 1903 Devlin, John H. (No 	 
a) 	  

Feb. 25, 1904 Devlin, John H 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 23 East Eighth street. 

For breach of contract to improve Cro- 
tona parkway, $25,000. 

Balance on contract for regulating, etc., 
..Botanical Gardens, Bronx l'ark, $5o,-

058.91. 
Balance on contract for improvement on 

a road in the Bronx Zoological Gar-
dens, $3.843.36. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness. $1,000. 

Damage to property at Thirty-seventh 
street and Park avenue, collapse of 
tunnel, $65,000. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
Montrose avenue, near Bushwick, 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Tax Clerk in 
County Treasurer's office, Brooklyn, 
and Comptroller's office, $5,194. 

Sal ary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$1,05o. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Fireman during probationary 
period, $16.67. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness. 8443. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-

walk, East Thirty-first street, $15,000. 

Amount deposited with the City for 
plaintiff's benefit as a witness, etc., 
$100. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 697 Sixth avenue, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illnes, $1,000. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, due 
to injuries in accident with Street 
Cleaning cart, on First street, Brook-
lyn, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $840. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $t,000. 

ersonal injuries, fall, snow and ice on 
sidewalk, No. 506 Fulton street, $25,-
000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$5,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.1310 331 

June 9, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1900 

Devoln, Martin 	 

DeVos, Fannie 	 

De Wigne, Ferdinand 

Supreme.. 

Municipal. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 Apr. 22, 1905 

May 26, 1902 

Dheu, Edward J.... 

Dile', Edward 	 

Diamont, harry 	 

Di Andrea, Petro 	 

Di Bello, Peter 	 

Di Carlo, N icola 
Scotto 	 

Dickerman, Georg'. 
anna, vs. Francis 
M. Weeks et al 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 432 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 59 309 	Dec. 20, 1905 

404 

July io, 1903 	Dickcs, Annie, for- 
merly known as 
Annie Miller .... 

Dickinson, Laura C., 
vs. Isaac A. Hop- 
per et al 	 

Dickinson, Washing-
ton, vs. Thomas 

	

F. O'Connor, etc 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Dickson, Alex. (No 	 
1) 	  

Feb. 18, 1905 	Dickson, Alex. (No. 
2) 	  

Dec. 21, 1904 	Dickson, James hi 	, 
vs. Cranford Com- 
pany et al 	 

Aug. 9. 1905 	Dickson, Louis W 	 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Oct. 9, 1905 

Aug. z8, 1902 

Feb. to, 1905 

Mar. 20, 1905 

July 19, 1904 

Dec. 18, 190a 

Nov. 9, 1904 

Apr. 25, 1902 

Di Clementi, Vincent. 

Dieckmann, Robert.J. 

Diehl, George, Jr... 

Diekmann, John H.. 

Diekmann, John H 	, 
executor, etc 	 

Diemis, Edward V 	 

Dienst, Adam P., et 
'al. vs. Algernon C. 

Gildersleeve et al. 
Dienst, Adam P., vs. 

The City of New 
York and the New 
York, New Haven 
and Hartford Rail- 
road Company 	 

Dieso, Genoroso 	 

Dietz, Adam 	 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$373.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 38.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, 
Sterling place, $20,000. 
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Dolan, W. R., by 
his guardian 	 

Dolezal, Josephine, an 
infant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

Dolinger, John 	 

Dolisse, Antonio 	 

Domenico, Discipio 
(No. 1) 	 

Domenico, 	Discipio 
(No. 2) 	 

Domenico, Discipio 
(No. 3) 	 

Domenico, Discipio 
(No. 4) 	 

Dominico, M or i c i 
(No. 1) 	 

Dominico, Mo r i c i 
(No. 2) 	 

Dominico, Mo r i c i 
(No. 3) 

Dominico, Mo rici 
(No. 4) 	 

Dominico,- M oriel 
(No. 5) 	 

Domin
o.
ico, M orici 

(N 6) 	 
Domino, Guiseppi 	 

Donahue, Patrick 	 
Donahue, Thomas 	 

Donaldson, Andrew 
A., vs. City of 
New York et al 	 

Donde, William 	 

Donegan, Edward J 	, 
vs. The City of 
New York and the 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company. 

Donelan, Michael J., 

	

vs. The City et al 	 

Doniger, Jacob 	 

Donihee, Delia I 	 

Donnelly, Daniel.... 

Donnelly, Elea nor, 
by guardian 	 

Donnelly, Hugh 	 

Donnelly, James F 	 

Donnelly, James F 	 

Donnelly, John, vs. 
William Hodgins 	 

Donnelly, Joseph 	 

Donnelly, Owen 	 

Donnelly, Thomas J. 

Donner, Chas., and 
another (No. t).. 

Donner, Chas., and 
another (No. 3) .. 

Donner, Samuel, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
7) 	  

Donner, Samuel, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
8) 	  

Donner, Samuel, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
9) 	  

Donner, Samuel, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
to) 	  

Donner, Samuel, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
It) 	  

Donner, Samuel, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
12) 	  

Dono, Nicholas 	 

Dono, Nicholas 	 

Dono, Nicola 	 

Donofre, Jacob 	 

Donohue, Daniel.... 

Donohue, Daniel.... 

,Donohue, Daniel.... 

Donohue, Daniel.... 

Donohue, Daniel.... 

Donohue, Eugene... 

Donohue, James..... 

Donohue, James..... 

Donohue, James M.. 

Donohue, John, Jr., 
infant, by guard- 
ian 	  

• • • ...... 

SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Aug. 18, 1905 Di Fatta Ignazio Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 1) 	$455. 

Aug. 18, 1905 	Di Fatta, Ignazio 
(No. 2) 	 

Oct. to, 1904 	Di Fiore, Cosimo 	 

Oct. 3, 1901 	Dilberger, Louis 	 

Nov. it, igos 	Di Leo, Michael 

Dillon, David, by 
guardian, etc., vs. 
The City of New 
York et al ...... 

Mar. 9, tgoo 	Dillon, James 	 

Jan. 23, tgos 	Dillon, lames, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

Nov. i6, 1903 	Dillon, John 	 

May 18, 1905 	Dillon, John J 	 

Aug. i t, 1900 	Dillon, Thomas 	 

July 3o, 1900 	Dillon, Thomas 	 
Nov. 18, 1903 	Dillon, Thomas 	 

Dec. tg, 1904 

July 10, 1905 
	

Dillon, Thomas B 	, 
and another 	 

June 2, 1903 
	

Dilworth, Michael 	 

Feb. 2, 1903 
	

Di Marisco, Michael 	 

June 2, 1903 
	

Dimattie, Nicholas 	 

Feb. to, 7905 
	

Di Menna, Lorenzo. 

Di Menna, Lorenzo. Feb. to, 1905 

May 19, 1905 Di Menna, Michele. 

Dimond, Michael ... Mar. 31, 1904 

Jan. 26, 1905 	Dinger, August .... 

Nov. 17, 1903 	Dinger, Charles .... 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property at No. 564 Presi-
dent street, by overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries by fall in Madison 
avenue, $2,500. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building sewer in Tenth avenue, 
$433.37. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hart street, Brooklyn, $1,020.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$000. 

Resurfacing roadway of Boulevard from 
One Hundred and Nineteenth street 
toi.c50a4bl.er.ailroad on Manhattan street, $ 	5o   

Salary as Civil Service Examiner during 
period of suspension, $1,003. 

Summons only served. 

Eqnalized rate of salary' as a member of 
Park Police, $228.67. 

Balance of salary under reduction of 
salary as Skilled Laborer, Department 
of Water Supply, $177.50. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of school house in St. Nich-
olas avenue, $5,222.72. 

To determine title to property on Elm 
street. 

Salary as Fireman, $5o. 
For possession of premises known as 

the Jay street basin at foot of Jay 
!greet, North river. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 336 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56  337 

Supreme.. 49 69 

Supreme.. 28 209 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 465 

Supreme.. so 407 

Supreme.. 21 15 

Supreme.. 51 154 

Supreme• • 43 478 

Supreme.. 54 75 

Supreme.. 23 302 

Supreme.. 23 229 
Supreme.. 44 27 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 462 

Supreme.. 41 155 

Supreme.. 38 361 

Supreme. • 41 157 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 308 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 308 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 too 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 45 486 

Supreme, 51 181 
Queens Co. 40 432 

Supreme.. 44 9 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $426.52. 

To recover amount of assessment paid 
for regulating Ogden avenue, Bronx, 
$3,103.34. 	, 

Personal injuries, fall, excavation, Dean 
street and Schenectady avenue, $5,- 
000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,015. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$443. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $1,15o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence. $728. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $502. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $272.74. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during illness, $553. 

Personal injuries, fall, opening in Union 
street bridge, $10,000. 

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $8,00o. 

Supreme 	5o 18o 
Queens Co. 40 433 

Supreme.. 24 479 

Supreme.. 39 469 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 70 

Supreme.. 39 6o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 48 345 

Supreme.. 17 255 

Supreme..•45 72 

Supreme.. 53 44 

Supreme.. 25 203 

Kings Co. 46 103 

Supreme..•50 179 

Jan. 26, 1905 

Mar. 30, 190o 

May 6, 1903 

Apr. zi, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Dinger, Frederick... 

Dinkman, Steffen... 

Diorio, Giovannio... 

Di Perrotolo, Michele 
Scotto 	 

Disaloo, Guiseppi 

June 4, 1902 	Disanno, Raffia Ro- 
saina 	  

Sept. 14, 1904 
	

Discon, James....... 

Dec. 7, 1899 
	

Dittenhoefer, Rose... 

Sept. 22, 1893 	Dittmar, Maria W., 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., G. Connolly 
et al 	  

Apr. 6, '905 	Divoretsky, Ida 	 

Jan. 17, 1901 	Dixon, Henry M 	 

Apr. 20, 1904 Dixon, Louisa E 	 

June 26, 1896 Doak, George F 	 

34 197 

	

Supreme.. 23 199 July 25, [goo 	Doctor, Emanuel, vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion et al... 	 

Supreme.. 54 410 	July 8, 1905 	Dodd, Henrietta C 	 
S., vs. Lawrence 
E. Breckinridge et 

	

al. 	  
Apr. 3, 1905 Dodd, Henry 	 

	

Jan. 6, 7893 	Dodge, Julia Rhine- 
lander, vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al. 

Supreme• • 48 490 	Sept. 27, 1904 	Doelger, Mary, vs. 
The City of New 
York and John A. 
Hadert 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 48 322 	Sept. 14, 1904 	Doenecke, Christian.. 

	

Supreme.. 26 17 Mar. z 1, 1901 	Doermer, John H... 

Supreme.. 5g it x 	Nov. 29, 1905 	Doherty, Charles W., 
et al., executors, 

	

etc. 	  
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 48 417 	Sept. 21, 1 904 Doherty, John 

 

 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 49 192 	Oct. 22, 1904 	Doherty, Mary.. • ••• 

Supreme.. 48 235 	Aug. 31, 1904 Dohn, Rudolph...... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 47 208 June 3o, 1904 Doig, Sarah J 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 366 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Doivs, Mabelle Batte. 

Supreme.. 32 394 Mar. 21, 1902 Dolan, James F 	 

Supreme.. 38 170 Jan. 22, 1903 Dolan, John 	 

Supreme.. 39 6o 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Dolan, John 	 

Supreme.. 21 z6 	Mar. 9, 1900 Dolan, Michael 	 

Supreme.. 41 156 June 2, 1903 Dolan, Michael 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 440 

Supreme, 
fangs Co.B4o IS May 12, 7899 Dolan, Michael F 	 

Supreme.. 52 433 
Supreme. • '44 94 

Nov. 9, 1905 	Dolan, Michael 	 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

34 424 July 2, 1902 Dobbs, 	Willoughby 
B. 	  

33 482 
	

May I, 1902 
	

Dobler, Julius 	 

21 i6 
	

Mar. 9, 1900 
	

Dobson, Isaac 	 

25 419 
	

Feb. 21, 1901 
	

Dockham, Nathaniel 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$115. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$402.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $93. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$65o. 

Personal injuries, fall from automobile, 
Seventh avenue, obstruction in road-
way, $10,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, 827.21. 

For loss of services of son, injured, 
thrown from automobile, obstruction, 
Seventh avenue, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $1,000. 

Salary as Assistant Cashier, Finance 
Department, $774.19. 

Balance of salary as member of Police 
Force, $zoo. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as ,iostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,700. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $541. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness. $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $541. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$47- 

Damage to property, overflow 
$130. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$230. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$252. 

Damage to land, operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station. $1,500. 

Salary as ...weeper, Department of 
Street .Cleaning, during sickness, 
$7,000. 

Damage to land, operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $75o. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington street, $269.15. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during sickness, $265. 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer. 

of sewer, 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 
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Dolan, Michael 	 

Dolan, Peter 	 

Dolan, Peter 	 

Dolan, Thomas F 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme.. 24 

6o 

253 

351 

123 

Oct. 	7, 

Jan. 	27, 

Nov. 	5, 

Oct. 	1, 

1904 

1903 

1903 

1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. B8 363 Mar. 13, 1895 

Supreme.. 59 161 Dec. 	7, 1905 

Supreme.. 33 455 Apr. 22, 1902 

Supreme.. 39 59 Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 48 474 Sept. 27, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 48 475 Sept. 27, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 48 475 Sept. 27, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 56 Nov. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 93 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 94 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 94 Apr. 	14, 005 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 94 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 95 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 95 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Supreme.. 41 158 June 	2, 1903 

Supreme.. 32 33x Mar. 20, 1902 
Supreme.. 34 	12 May 	5, 1902 

Supreme.. 3o 371 Dec. 21, 1901 

Supreme.. 37 282 Dec. 	12, 1902 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 	50 332 Dec. 	13, 1904 

Supreme.. 	I 297 Mar. 	2, 1898 

Supreme.. 41 126 May 28, 1903 

Supreme.. 24 50 Sept. 20, igoo 

Supreme.. 50 447 Dec. 24, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 • 

132 July 	6, 1898 

Supreme.. 	38 x7o Jan. 	22, 1903 

Supreme.. 32 393 Mar. 21, 1902 

Supreme.. 	51 27 Jan. 	5, 1905 

Municipal. 	$4 168 May 29, 1905 

Supreme.. 43 284 Oct. 	27, 1903 

Supreme.. 21 16 Mar. 	9, 1900 

Supreme.. 58 228 Oct. 	17, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	51 49 Jan. 	7, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	51 49 Jan. 	7, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 315 Oct. 	27, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 315 Oct. 	27, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 316 Oct. 	27, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 316 Oct. 	27, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 316 Oct. 	27, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 317 Oct. 	27, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 196 June 	4, 1902 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 113 Oct. 	13, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 471 Nov. 14, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 3r 265 Feb. 	6, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 327 Jan. 	30, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 148 June 	2, 1903 

Supreme.. 4i 148 June 	2, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 218 Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 50  448 Dec. 24, 1904 

Municipal. 	58 171 Oct. 	6, 1905 

Supreme.. 32 394 Mar. 21. 1902 

Supreme.. 32 394 Mar. 21, 1902 

Municipal. 54 58 May 16, 1905 

Supreme.. •45 268 Jan. 	8, 1894 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment during illness, $600. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness. $1,000. 

Salary as Foreman, Department of 
Water Supply, overtime work, 
$631.25. 

Personal injuries, $2,500. 

Personal injuries, escaping steam from 
pipe, East river and Sixty-ninth 
street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver in Street Cleaning 
Department, for overtime, $475. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $364. 

Damage to property, No. 25 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,170.50. 

Damage to property, No. 25 President 
street, overflow of sewer, Ulm 

Damage to property, No. 25 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $850. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$370. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$494. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$485. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $200. 
To foreclose lien on contract for con- 

struction of City Hall section of 
Rapid Transit Subway, $22.50. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
Hamilton avenue, $10,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for build-
ing school house on Mosholu park-
way, $3,200. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $25,000. 

Interest on award in proceedings for ac-
quiring lands for park in Twelfth 
Ward, $1,220.14. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow and 
ice opposite No. 934 Pacific street, 
$2,500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Be' 
partment, overtime work, $825. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $x,000. 
Equalized rate of salary as member of 

Park Police, $258.13. 
Balance of salary as Fireman, second 

grade, Fire Department, $150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$730.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,923. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$847.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$824. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$745.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$892.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,095. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$983.75. 

Damage to property at No. 256 Fourth 
avenue, by overflow of sewer, $i,000. 

Summons with notice for 87 49.95 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$149.95. 

For destruction of fruit stand at corner 
of Fulton street and Norman place, 
Brooklyn, $2$o. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, November 4. 1902, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Parks, 
during illness, $184. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Parks, 
during illness. $144. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-  
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
East Nineteenth street, $coo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-  
partment, overtime work, $80o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Junior Clerk, Department of 
Charities. $6o. 

Personal injuries, run over by Fire De-
partment truck at Madison avenue 
and Forty-second street, Sum. 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 328 Feb. to, 190i 	Donohue, John, by 

the gtayrdeir et vs. 

Supreme.. 43 478 Nov. 16, 1903 Donohue, John 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 289 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Donohue, Mary 	 

Supreme.. 31 202 Feb. 3, 1902 Donohue, Mary 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 107 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 238 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 22 159 

Nov. 22, 1904 Donohue, Mary 	 

Feb. 3, 1905 Donohue, Mary 	 

	

May 17, 1900 Donohue, Mary Jane 	 

Donovan, Thomas P., 
administrator, etc. 

Donovan, Timothy... 

Doolady, John 	 

Dooley, Edward J 	 

Dooley, James 	 

Dooley, James A 	 

Donley, Tnhn T 	 

	

Dooley, Matthew B 	, 
vs. Edward Cody 	 

Dooley, Patrick 	 

	

Dooley, William T 	, 
vs. t h e Mayor, 
etc., et at 	 

Doran, D 	  
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Court. 	and 	When 
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Title of Action. 
Folio. 	Commenced.  

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST TIIE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 52 356 

Supreme.. 32 277 

Supreme.. 48 236 

Supreme.. 29 446 

Supreme.. 38 252 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 54 

Supreme.. 48 220 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 54 

Supreme.. 39 

Supreme.. 58 437 

	

171 	May 3t, x 90 5 	Donohue, Sarah..... 

	

58 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Donohue, Thomas... 

Nov. 8, 1905 Donohue. Thomas F., 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. z 286 	Apr. 23, 1898 	D ono hue, William. 
vs. the City and 
Kings County 
Electric Light 
Company 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Donohue, William 	 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co .131i 

Supreme.. 27 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 58 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 221 	Oct. 17, 19o5 	Donovan, John S., 

vs. The City of 
New York and 
Brooklyn Alcatraz 
Asphalt Company. 

Supreme.. 21 17 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Donovan, Joseph.... 

Supreme.. so 221 	Dec. 6, 1904 	Donovan. Lizzie, ad- 
ministratrix, etc.. 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 49 5 

40  384 Oct. 3, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 220 	Oct. 17, 1905 	Donovan, Mamie, vs. 

The City of New 
York and Brook-
lvn _Alcatraz As-
phalt Company.... 

Mar. 25, 1895 Donovan, Mary 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B7 

Supreme.. 33 263 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 313 

Supreme.. 34 
Supreme.. 41 

Supreme.. 36 156 

Supreme.. so 

Supreme.. 48 234 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 48 399 

589 

444 

171 

117 

785 

212 

474 

225 
157 

Mar. 24, 1905 

Mar. 17, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Dec. 10, 1901 

June 5, 1905 

Nov. 9, 1903 

Oct. 27, 1888 

Oct. 12, 1900 

Oct. 17, I905 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Sept. 29, 1905 	Donohue. Philip F., 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
John C. Rodgers.. 

Donohue, Richard... 

Mar. 20, 1905 

Mar. 20, 1905 

Mar. 20, 1905 

Sept. 20, 1904 

Nov. 16, 1903 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Oct. 17, 1905 

Donovan, Florence F. 

Donovan, Frank...., 

	

Donovan, John (No 	 
2) 	  

Donovan, John J 	 

Donovan, John R 	 

Donohue, William J. 

Donovan, Daniel.... 

Donovan, Daniel.... 

Donovan, Dennis.... 

Doran, Daniel....... 

Doran, David J 	 
Doran, Edmon 

Doran, Edward 	 

Doran, John 	  

Doran, Nicholas..... 

Donovan, Louise 
Faleo 	  

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police. $158.39. 

For death of husband, killed, fall from 
wagon, Jerome avenue, $25,000. 

Damage to property, discharge of sur-
face waters of Mott avenue, $3,500. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, 
Butler street, $7,000. 

Personal injuries. sidewalk at Adams 
and Johnson streets, $5,000. 

Damage to property No. 142 Wyckoff 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $98.98. 

To recover assessment for Dyckman 
street regulating, etc., $3,236.60. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $236.35. 	 Supreme.. 2i 18 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- Supreme, 
partment. overtime work. $350. 	Kings CO.. 21 72 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $300. 	Supreme.. 38 253 

Overtime services as Inspector of Grad-
ing Department of Highways, $9,452. Supreme. 

Summons only served. 	 Queens Co. 13 531 	Time 27, 1900 

	

upreme.. 34 493 	July 9, 1902 
For false arrest. $5.000. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Park Police, $421. 	 Supreme.. 38 22 	Jan. 	3, 1903 
To foreclose lien under contract for 

laying sod. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries. fall. condition of side-
walk, Nassau street, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-

nartment, during illness. $453. 
Salary as Driver. Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work. 81.400. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $25c. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 
• 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 289 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 289 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 289 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Supreme.. 54 381 	July 3, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 314 	Mar. zo, 1905 

City 	 54 181 	June 1, 1905 

Supreme 	•32 22 	Sept. 6, 1884 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 48 286 	Sept. 9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 49 234 	Oct. 25, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 52 47 	Mar. 1, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 Sa 47 

Supreme 	 33 402 

Supreme 	 43 401 

Supreme 	 30 475 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 

Supreme.. 48 

Supreme.. 32 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 9 

Supreme.. •49 167 Dec. 24, 1895 

Supreme.. 38 324 Jan. 30, 1903 

Supreme.. 39 469 May 6, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 59 185 	Dec. Ii, I gos 

	

43 400 	Nov. 9, 1903 Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 45 Jan. 	6, 1905 

Supreme. • 43 401 	Nov. 9, 1903 

Supreme.. 21 18 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Jan. 27, 1903 

July z8, 1899 

Supreme.. 38 254 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 14 	7 

Municipal. 54 315 	June 21, 1905 

Mar. 1, 1905 

Apr. 25, 1902 

Nov. 9, 1903 

Dec. 31, 1901 

Nov. 2r, 1905 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Mar. 17, 1902 

Tune 8, 1899 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Tan. 9. 1900 

Mar. 12, 1900 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Apr. 28, 1902 

Oct. 27, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Dorman, John J 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,192.40. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for Broadway 
widening and to restrain collection. 

For services as Notary Public, Court of 
Special Sessions, $799.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$65o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8444.85- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleanipg De-
partment, overtime work, $485. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, etc., taken by de-
fendant, Commissioner of Parks, from 
North river and Eighty-third street, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Broadway, 
Brooklyn, $500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $775. 

Amount of warrant issued to Timothy 
O'Connor for services as Fireman in 
Long Island City, $21.22. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$84. 	. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$177.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$114.20. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 227 West Forty-sixth street. 

Balance of salary of 1st grade as Park 
Policeman, $126.32. 

Damage to property, No. 165 Hoyt 
street, overflow of sewer. $1,200. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. overtime work. $8no. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of 

Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$I,000. 

To restrain maintenance of stand at 
Park place and Church street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$285. 

Salary as Teacher of graduating class. 
$052. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness. $492. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $700. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Janitor, Girls' High School, 
$2,416.33. 

Summons with notice served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness. $1,073. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 37 East Thirteenth street. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness. 
$1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Stenographer, Municipal 
Court, King's County. $612.89. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Summons with notice for $463 served. 
Salary as Tailor, Brooklyn Disciplinary 

Training School, overtime work, 
$126.82. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion. 
Madison square, $10,000. 

Amount due for overtime and Sunday 
work, Brooklyn Disciplinary Training 
School, $846 40. 

Salary as Howler, Denartment of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $255.39. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $423. 

Personal injuries by fall of a hogshead 
from truck, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $850. 

Salary for overtime, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $1,050. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Loss of services of plaintiff's son, John 
Doyle, $5,000. 

	 Summons with notice for $104.50 
served. 

Supreme.. 43 401 

Supreme..•38 143 

Supreme.. 24 183 

Supreme.. 58 229 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 34 245 

Supreme.. 11 231 

Supreme.. 21 17 

Supreme.. 32 393 

Supreme.. 32 393 

Supreme.. 31 89 

Municipal. 47 276 
Supreme.. 53 214 

Supreme., 21 17 

Supreme.. 37 139 

43 495 

38  17o 

58 229 

52 313 

52 313 

52  314 

July 13, 1897 	Donohue, Michael... 

Sept. i8, 1901 	Donohue, Michael... 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Donohue, Peter 

June 9, 1902 

May 3. 1899 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Mar. 21. 1902 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Jan. 14, 1902 

July 7, 1904 
Apr. 26, 1905 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Oct. 29, 1902 

Apr. xi, 1902 

May t8, 1904 

June 6, 1902 
June 2, 1903 

Sept. ix, 1902 

Dec. 29, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Doran, Terence, vs. 
The City of New 
York and Lillian 
M. Phillips, as ad-
ministratrix. etc.. 

Doran, Theodore.... 

Doran, Thomas...... 

Dorey, Michael 	 

Dorff, Abram (No. 3) 

Dorff, Abram (No. 4) 

Dorff, Abram (No. 5) 

Personal injuries, by falling of over-
hanging earth on Norman avenue, 
Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries in fall, due to ice, in 
front of No, 434 West Twenty-
seventh street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Personal injuries by fall in Lorimer 
street, due to defective paving, $5,-
000. 

Damage from overflowing sewer, $8fo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue. Bronx, 5,00. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $581. 

To restrain construction of Riverside 
Drive extension within lines of West 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street, 
Broadway and Hudson river. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Pacific 
street, 85.0oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $187. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 1568 Broadway, etc. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
by collision with platform, Atlantic 
avenue, Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Personal injuries, fall from Brooklyn 
Bridge into East river, $30,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment for Sunday and overtime 
work, $795. 

Personal injuries, thrown from sleigh, 
protruding sewer cover, Hopkinson 
avenue, $2,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1.000. 

To have assessment for Sixty-seventh 
street sewer declared void and to re-
cover $94.30. 

Overtime and holiday work as General 
Foreman, Department of Public 
Works, $1,348.75- 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $50.01. 

For loss of services of wife, fall, Butler 
street, Brooklyn, $2,500. 

Salary as Hostler. Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $15o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$768.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,096.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$7 19.82. 

Supreme.. 24 84 Sept. 29, 1900 

County. 
Kings Co.. 58 429 	Nov. 6, 1905 

Supreme• • 33 348 	Apr. t8, 1902 

Supreme.. 32 395 	Mar. 21, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 279 Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 48 goo Sept. 20, 1904 

Supreme.. 32 278 Mar. 17, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 44 379 Jan. 7, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 8 Nov. 17, 1903 

Supreme.. 49 430  Nov. 9, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 158 	Jan. 23, 1905 

Supreme, 54 
Queens Co. 40 5 c  81  May 26, zoos 

Supreme.. 38 253 	Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme... 33 347 	Apr. 18, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 329 	Jan. 3o, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 103 Nov. 22, 1 904 

Supreme.. 33 455 

Supreme.. 37 95 

Supreme.. 48 234 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 14 	6 

40  

235 

278 

5 1 7  

Dorff, Abram (No. 6) 

Dorgan, John 	. 

Dorland, Jane A 	 

Dormann, Frederick, 
and another 	 

Dornhoefer, George 
(No. 1) 	  

Dornhoefer, George 
(No. 2) 	 

Dorr, Randolph 	 

Dorrigan, Michael 	 

Dorschel, Marie, vs. 
the City et 

Doscher, Margaretha 

Dorsey, John 	 

Dorsey, Joseph 	 

Doscher, John F.... 

Doscher, John H... 

Doscher, John H... 

Doscher, John H... 

Dougherty e 	ianiDan!Il 
Mc- 

Adoo et al 	 

Dougherty, E d w and 
J. 	  

Dougherty, Ellen, et 
al. 	 

Dougherty, 

Dougherty, 

Hugh F. 

James... 

Dougherty, James... 

Dougherty, James H., 
vs. Same 	 

	

Dougherty, James S 	 

Dougherty, Margaret 
A. 	  

Dougherty, Patrick 	 

Douglas, William P., 
and another, vs. 
The City of New 

	

York and John M 	 
Fitzgerald 	 

Dowd, Charles J.... 

Dowd, Ella M., vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Dowd, John 	 

Dowley, JoF.n J 	 

Dowling, James H 	 

	

Dowling, J o h n, vs 	 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Dowling, Michael 	 

Dowling, Minetta 	 

Downey, Mauria 

Downey, Patrick E., 
vs. William H. 
Hodgins and Wil- 
liam G. Hogan 	 

Downs, Henry 	 

Doyle, Bernard ...... 

Doyle, Charles J.... 

Doyle, David 	 

Doyle, Edward...... 
Doyle, Edward...... 

Doyle, Edward, Sr.. 
vs. The City of 
New York and an- 
other 	  

Supreme.. 38 23 	Jan. 5, 1903 	Doyle, Edward, Jr., 
an infant, etc., vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Doyle, Edward 	 

Doyle, Henry 	 

Doyle, James A 

Doyle, James J...... 

Doyle, John, by 
guardian, vs. the 
City and Brooklyn 
Heights Railroad 
Company 	 

Doyle, John 	 

Doyle, John 

Doyle, John 	 

July 28, 1899 	Doyle, Michael, vs. 
the City and 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 

Doyle, Michael 

05 



Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

I, 1902 

27, 1903 

6, 1903 

3, 1903 

19, 1900 

6, 1903 

9, 1903 

Doyle, Patrick 	 

Doyle, Thomas 	 

Doyle, Thomas 	 

Doyle, William. 	 

Drain, Patrick 	 

Drake, George S 	 

Drake, George S 	 

33 492  

38 279 

39 468 

38  385 

22 470 

39 468 

43 goo 

May 

Jan. 

May 

Feb. 

June 

SI ay 

Nov. 

To recover assessment for paving Thir-
teenth avenue, $2,271.80. 

To recover assessment for paving Thir-
tieth street, $116. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
ty-ninth street, $3,468.80. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
ty.eighth street, $1,362.60. 

Salary for overtime, Department ot 
Street Cleaning, $1,800. 

Salary as Dock Builder, overtime work, 
$1 4,696. 

To recover assessment for paving Six 
teenth street, $162.25. 

As assignee, amount due on contract 
for macadam paving. Eleventh ave-
nue, from hingsbridge road to Fort 
4.,eurge road, $31,799.07. 

As assignee, amount due on contract 
for macadam paving, Fort George 
avenue, Amsterdam to Eleventh ave-
nue, $21,797.32. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
Thirty-ninth street and Tenth ave-
nue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of iewer, 
$110. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$85. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, due to 
overflow of sewer in Webster avenue. 
Bronx, $25,000. 

Damage to premises at No. 1476 Web. 
tee,  r a4v9e9nu05e,. due to flooding by sew-

a
ge, as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partiurnt, during illness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$143. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness, $541• 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-
dition of street, \Vest Thirtieth 
street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck on 
Brooklyn Bridge, $10o. 

'ro foreclose lien under contract for 
construction of public school build-
ing on St. Nicholas avenue, $2,800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department ot 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$1,800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,boo. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 42 Union square. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partinent, overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street ..leaning De. 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Tu reeuv, r assessment for craving Front 
street, $28.42. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, 8307.60. 

To recover assessment for paving He 
Peyster street, $400.20. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
street, $185.65. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer;  

Assignee, for breach of contract for use 
of horse and cart, $210. 

Assignee, for breach of contract for use 
of horse and cart, $210., 

Assignee, for breach of contract for use 
of horse and cart, $2I0. 

To recover assessment for Second ave-
nue pavement, $362.12. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

l'ersunal injuries, fall, ice, Eordham 
avenue, $5,000. 

For services as Copyist, Register's Of-
fice, Kings County, $177.61. 

Summons only served. 
For interest on award for land taken for 

Twelfth Ward Park, $363. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-

partment, during absence, $423. 
l'ersonal injuries, fall from cart, defect 

in roadway, Harlem Bridge course, 

$5'l .  Equalized rate ofsal salary y as member of 
Park Police,   

Balance of salary as Teacher, Public 
School, $990. 

Extra work in erection of new school 
bnildine at 

avenue, $ 
Ninety-third street and n d 

Amsterdam 
Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 

square, November 4, 1902, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$151.65. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $10,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, $250. 

Salary as Teacher, $i,666.66. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$191.45. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness. $1 97. 

Salary as Chief Clerk to Expert Ac-
countants, overtime work, $437.56. 

For goods furnished to Public School 
184, under contract, $200. 

Dunbar Box and 
Lumber Company 
(No. 2) 	 

Dunbar Box and 
Lumber Company 
(No. 3) 	 

Dunbar Box and 
Lumber Company 
(No. 4) 	 

Dunbar Box and 
Lumber Company 
(No. 5) 	 

Dunleary, Cornelius 	 

Dunleary, John 	 

Dunlop, Frank W 	 

Dunn, Bartholomew 
(No. 1) 	  

Dunn, Bartholomew 
(No. 2) 	 

Dunn, James, vs. The 
City of New York 
and New York 
City Railway Com- 
pany 	  

Dunn, James (No. 4) 

Dunn, James (No. 5) 

Dunn, James A., ad-
ministrator o f 
Charles Dunn .... 

Dunn, James 

Dunn, James J 

Dunn, Joseph P 

Dunn, Luke 	 

Dunn, Owen J 

Dunn, Stephen W 	, 
by guardian 	 

Dunn, Thomas J., vs 	 
the City et al 	 

Dunn, William 	 

Dunn, William 	 

Dunn, William 	 

Dunn, William, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Dunn, William P 	 

Dunneworth, David 

Dunnigan, James 	 

Dunsworth, David F. 

Durass, William .... 

Durkee, Eugene .R. 
( No. 1) 	 

Durkee, Eugene R 	 
(No. 2) 	 

Durkee, Eugene R 	 
(No. 3) 	 

Durkee, Eugene it 
(No. 4) 	 

Durken, Mary .. 

Durkin, Annie 	 

Durkin, Martin J 	 

Durkin, Martin J 	 

Durkin, Martin J.., 

Durkin, Patrick 	 

Duron, William 	 

Duryee, Edward W 	 

Dusenbury, Henry G. 

Dwyer, D. 	 
Dwyer, Edmond 	 

Dwyer, James 

Dwyer, John 	 

Dymosski, Michael.. 

Eadie, Thomas D., 
vs. James Faulkner 

Eagan, Joseph 

Eagan, Mary, vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Eagle Iron Works... 

Eagle, John 	 

Eagone, Frank 	 

Eannegile, Barnardi• 
no 	  

Earle, Howard 	 

Earley, Charles M., 
vs. the Board of 
Education 	 

Dwyer, Henry ...... 

Dwyer, Margaret, vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion, etc 	 

	

Dwyer, Thomas, vs 	 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

	

Dye, Florence, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and another. 

48 Sept. 21, 1904 421 

49 321 Oct. 31, 1904 Driscoll, Agnes V... 

49 321 	Oct. 31, 1904 

33 401 	Apr. 25, 1902.  

33 so 	Mar. 27, 1902 

36 500 	Oct. 20, 1902 

43 400 
	

Nov. 9, 1903 

Driscoll, Agnes V... 

Driscoll, Henry J... 

Driscoll, Michael H.. 

Driscoll, Stephen ... 

Drout, Nicholas ...• 

Kings Co.. 56 263 
County. 

Kings CO.. 25 283 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 28 404 

U.S.Circ't. 31 120 

County„. 
C Kings o.. 47 112 

Supreme.. 32 405 

Supreme.. 48 313 

Supreme.. 22 200 

Supreme.. 43 479 

Supreme. 58 230 

Supreme.. 48 345 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 253 

Supreme.. 25 to 

Supreme.. 25 208 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

36 434 

48  35 

47 374 
58 23o 

45 64 

49 340 

51 27 

32 277 

33 7 

48  314 

54 76 

Nov. 1, 1904 

Jan. 5, 1905 

Mar. 17, 1902 

Mar. 25, 1902 

Sept 14, 1904 

Duffy, Margaret .... 

Duffy, Martin J 	 

Duffy, Martin T 	 

Duffy, Patrick 	 

Duffy, Patrick 	 

May 18, 1905 	Duffy, Patrick, vs. 
The City of New 
York and Alexan- 
der Noah 	 

Mar. 17, 1904 	Duffy, Patrick J. • • • 

Feb. 3, 1903 Duffy, Thomas J 	 

June 6, 1900 Duffy, Victoria 	 

June 23, 1900 Duffy, Victoria 	 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Supreme., z6 49 Mar. 18, 19ot 

Supreme.. z6 49 Mar. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 26 so Mar. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 26 so Mar. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 37 96 Oct. 	27, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 36 Jan. 	6, 1903 

Supreme.. 24 270 Oct. 	24, 1900 

Supreme.. 22 415 June 13, 1900 

Supreme.. 22 416 June 13, 1900 

Supreme. • 48 177 Aug. 26, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	49  356 Nov. 	2, 1904 

Municipal,  
Brooklyn.. 49 356 Nov. 	2, 1904 

Supreme.. 28 410 Oct. 	18, 1901 

Supreme, 
Supreme.. 27 280 Sept. 	3, 1901 

Supreme.. 39 59 Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 342  May 	2, 1905 

Supreme.. 41 246 June 13, 1903 

Supreme.. 54 94 May 19, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 28 405 Oct. 	18, 1901 

Supreme.. 	z 342 Apr. 29, 1898 

Supreme.. 36 146 Sept to, 1902 

Supreme.. 	38 278 Jan. 	27, 1903 

Supreme. • 43 449 NOV. II, 1903 

Supreme.. 	54 T2 May 	It, 1905 

Supreme.. 37 8o Oct. 	25, 1902 

Supreme.. 48 235 Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 48 362 Sept. is, 1904 

Supreme.. 32  395 Mar. 21, 1902 

Supreme.. 48 219 Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 26 13 Mar. 	11, 1901 

Supreme.. 26 13 Mar. 	1, 1901 

Supreme.. 26 1 4 Mar. n, 1901 

Supreme.. 26 14 Mar. It, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48  185 Aug. 29, 1904 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 192 Oct. 	22, 1904 

Municipal. 	54 256 June 	9, 1905 

Municipal. 	54 257 June 	9, 1905 

Municipal. 	54 257 June 	9, 1905 

Supreme.. 	3 331 July 	5, 0398 

Supreme.. 44 37 Nov. 19, 1903 

Supreme.. 	51 411 Feb. 	20, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 15 Sept. 16, 1903 

Supreme.. 33 264 Apr. 	it, 1902 
Supreme.. 22 310 June 	5, 1900 

Supreme.. 38 169 Jan. 	22, 1903 

Supreme.. 46 258 May to, i9o4 

Supreme.. 21 i8 Mar. 	9, 1900 

Supreme.. 59 138 Dec. 	5, 1905 

Supreme.."50 144 June 	9, 1896 

Supreme.. 38 207 Jan. 	23, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 398 May 	3, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 216 Aug. 	8, 1902 

Supreme.. 48 220 Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 372  July 	16, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 9 Jan. 	an, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 256 Mar. 17, 1905 
County, 
Kings Co.. 49 384 Nov. 	3. 1904 

Supreme.. 41 246 June 13, 1903 

Supreme.. 45 155 Feb. 	it, 1904 

Municipal. 59 61 Nov. 23, 1905 
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SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

24 257 	OCT. 23, 1900 

32 395 	Mar. 21, 1902 

49 161 	Oct. 18, 1 904 

Drake, Lawrence.... 

Drake, William 	 

Drazdowski, Pauline, 
administratrix, etc., 
vs. Allison Realty 
Company et al 	 

Dec. 8, 1897 	Dreiburger, 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Drescher, 	Frederick 
G. (No. 1) 	 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Kings Co. Bi x 545 
Supreme, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 353 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 353 . Feb. 18, 1905 	Drescher, 	Frederick 

G. (No. 2) 	 
Nov. 19, 1901 	Drescher, William 	 Supreme.. 29 214 

Nov. 7, 1903 Supreme.. 43 375 

	

219 	Aug. 31, 1904 Supreme.. 48  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 49 Aug. to, 1904 

City 	 58  44 	Sept. 16, 1905 

City 	 58 43 	Sept. i6, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 

Supreme 	 

Supreme 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 

Supreme 	 

Supreme.. 45 389 

Supreme.. 38 384 

Supreme.. 22 329 

Supreme.. 23 31 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 196 Aug. 3, 1905 	Du Flon, Charles G. 

Kings Co.. 43 89 Sept. 29, t9o3 Dugan, Michael .... 

Supreme.. 33 263 Apr. xi, 1902 Dugan, P. 	 
Supreme.. 34 226 June 6, 1902 Dugan, Patrick 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 187 	Oct. II, 1905 	Dugen, Michael, vs. 

The City of New 
York and ano 	 

Supreme.. 39 258 Mar. 28, 1903 Duke, Elizabeth, ad- 
ministratrix of W. 
D. Duke 	 

Supreme, 	
Aug. 17, 1905 Dumser, Catherine 	 Kings Co.. 56 323 

Supreme, 	
Aug. 17, 1905 	Durnser, John, in Kings Co.. 56 322 	

fant, by guardian 
etc. 	 

Supreme..•36 50/3 Sept. 21, 1887 Dun, Robert G 

Supreme.. 24  239 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1,074. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $325. 

Overtime and Sunday work as Sweeper, 
Street Cleaning Department, $5oo. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $413. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray street, $130.73. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

For death of intestate, killed by col-
lapse of Hotel Darlington, $50,000. 

Personal injuries. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$396. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$273. 

Overtime and holiday work as Driver, 
Department of Street Cleaning, $600. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, No. 149 Water-
bury street, overflow of sewer, $825. 

Damage to property, No. 449 Rodney 
street, overflow of sewer, $2,080. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, East Ninth street, $5oo. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective pave- 
ment, East Ninth street, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$299.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $770. 

Summons only served. 

l'ersonal injuries, fall, Bedford avenue, 
near South 'l'hij-d street, $io,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Fur assault, $2,000. 

Salary as Janitor, First District Jus-
tice's Court, Brooklyn, $1,800. 

Salary as Janitor, First District Mu- 
nicipal Court, Brooklyn, $900. 

Infringement of patent; improvement 
in building bridge piers. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Interest on award for - premises for 
Twelfth Ward l'ark, $2,071.38. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,00o. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $5o.ol. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Dressel, John 	 

Dressell, John 	 

Dressler, Herman 0. 

Drewes, Sophie H... 

Driscole, Frank E... 

Driscole, Jennie L... 

Aug. 9, 1905 

Jan. 29, 1901 

Oct 18, 190z 

Jan. 7, 1884 

June 17, 1904 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1904 

May 22, 1900 

Nov. 16, 1903 

Oct. 17, 1905 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Dryden, William, vs. 
Warren, Charles.. 

DuBois, George R... 

DuBois, George R... 

DuBois, John, vs. the 

	

Mayor„ etc., et al 	 

Duddy, Mary 	 

Duddy, Patrick 	 

Duddy, Patrick ..... 

Duer, John, et al., as 
executors of John 
J. Lynes 	 

Duffey, John 	 

Dufficy, Timothy 	 

Duffield, Edward 	 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Grand street, 
$10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Atlantic ave-
nue, $5,000. 

For breach of contract for regulating, 
etc., Lafayette avenue, $14,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Summons, with notice for $2,615.42, 
served. 

Interest on award for premises taken 
for Colonial Park, $339.25. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Union 
street, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Salary as Keeper, Kings County Peni-
tentiary, $85o. 

For death of husband, killed, fireworks 
explosion, Madison square, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

June 9, 1905 	Duffy, Annie 	 Personal injuries, fall, ice, Myrtle ave- 
nue, $10„000. 

Dec. 3, 1900 Duffy, Bridget C 	 To recover assessment for paving Nine- 
teenth street, $726.47. 

Jan. 18, 1901 	Duffy, Dennis 	 As assignee, for overtime for Sweepers 
in Department of Street Cleaning, 
$665. 

Oct. ro, 1902 	Duffy, George 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dt- 
partment, overtime work, $3,000. 

Aug. 8, 1904 	Duffy, Harry 	 Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
opposite No. 97 Watts street, $20,000. 

July 18, 1904 Duffy, Hugh 	 Summons only served. 
Oct. 17, 1905 	Duffy, James J 	 Balance of salary as Fireman, second 

grade, Fire Department, $50.01. 
Jan. 28, 1904 	Duffy, Lucinda 	 Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 

walk, Longwood avenue, $5,000. 

	 To have assessment for sewer in One 
Hundred and Forty-seventh street de-
clared void and to recover $408. z 0. 

Oct. 22, 1900 Dunbar B o x an d To recover assessment for paving Elev. 
Lumber Company enth avenue, 11,642.7o. 
(No. z) 	 

27 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

313 	Apr. 22, 1898 	Egan, John 	 

175 	June 3, 1902 	Egan, John 	 

254 	Jan. 27, 1903 	Egan, John 	 

236 	Aug. 31, 1904 	Egan, John 	 

402 	Nov. 9, 1903 	Egan, Joseph 	 

Supreme.. 38 386 	Feb. 3, 1903 

Supreme.. 43 376 	Nov. 7, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 220 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 133 
	Apr. 15, 1905 

Supreme.. 27 280 
	

Sept. 3, 1901 

Supreme.. 59 49 
	

Nov. 22, 1905 

Supreme- • 45 257 
	

Feb. 25, 1904 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 4 

Supreme.. 34 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 48 

Supreme. • 43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 387 	Jan. 8, 1904 Egan, Martin, an in-

fant, etc., by guar- 

	

dian, vs. Frank D 	 
Creamer and The 
City of New York 

Egan, Michael 	 

Eggleston, Charles . 

Eggleston, Charles... 

Eglan, John J 

Egner, Philip 

	

Ehler, Auguste, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Ehler, Richard 	 

Supreme. • 43 376 

Supreme.. 48 221 

Supreme.. 48 220 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 228 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 49 412 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 466 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 466 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	5 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 86 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 36 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 52 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 28 

Supreme.. 32 

County, 
Kings Co.. 56 156 

51 469 

51  469 

51  470  

377 

397 

	

May 9, 1905 Eimerman, Joe (No 	 
z) 	  

Dec. 7, 1905 	Einwick, Frank, vs 	 
German Grub & 
Son and 'I he City 
of New York 	 

Aug. 27, 1903 	Eisenberg, Ida, vs 	 
Emil Geisler 

Dec. 2, 1904 	Eisenberg, S a m u el 
(No. 2) 	 

Eisenberg, S a m u el 
(No. 4) 	 

Eisenberg, S omit el 
(No. 5) 	 

Eisenberg, S a m uel, 
and another, etc. 
(No. 4a) 	 

Supreme.. 53 503 

Municipal. 59 158 

City 	 42 130 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 so 20o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 so 20o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 so zoo 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 5o 201 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. z, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 293 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 

Supreme.. 33 194 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co..B14 	7 

Municipal. 50 225 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 

Ellerhorst, George.. 

Ellero, John 	 

Elliot, Alexander 	 

Elliott, Elizabeth P. 

Elliott, James F.... 

May g, 1905 	Ellis, 	Henry, 	vs 	 
William McAdoo 

	

and another 	 

426 

497 

May i6, 1904 

Nov. 7, 1904 

Apr. 9, 1902 

Dec. 6, x9o4 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 161 	July 28, 1905 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 58 24 	Sept. 13, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 212 	Oct. 16, 1905 

Oct. 19, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 491 	Nov. 14, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 279 	Dec. 15, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 245 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 

Supreme.. 37 

Supreme.. 38 

Aug. 27, 1903 

May 11, 1905 

Oct. 29, 19oz 

Feb. 13, 1903 

171 

21 

141  

461 

Nov. 7, 1903 
	Ehrhardt, Felix .. • • 

Aug. 31, 1904 
	Ehrhardt, Felix .... 

Aug. 31, 1904 
	Ehrhardt, Jacob .... 

Mar. 20, 1903 	Ehrlich, Carl 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Ehrlich, Jacob (No 	 
1) 	  

Feb. 27, 1905 	Ehrlich, Jacob (No 	 
2) 	  

Feb. 27, 1905 	Ehrlich, Jacob (No 	 
3) 	  

Nov. 5, 1904 	Ehrlich, Max (No. 1) 

Nov. is, 1905 	Ehrlich, Max (No. x) 

Nov. xt, 1905 	Ehrlich, Max (No. 2) 

Apr. 5, 1905 	Eibel, John (No. z). 

Nov. 25, 1905 	Eich, Catherine 	 

Eich, Henry 	 

Eich, Henry, and 
another 	 

Oct. 12, 1901 	Eieh, William 

Mar. 21, 1902 	Eichelsbacher, 	Au- 
gust 	  

July 28, 1905 	Eilberg, William, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and Brooklyn 
Heights Railroad 
Company 	 

May 16, 1903 

May 16, 1903 

SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

SCHEDULE T-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

	 Summons only served. 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 36 338 Sept. 29, 1902 Earley, Hannah, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Supreme.. 39 361 	Apr. 16, 194,3 	Early, Charles M 	 

Supreme.. 24 257 Oct. 23, 1900 Early, Edward 	 

Supreme.. 46 88 Apr. 18, 1904 Eastchester Develop- 
ment Company 	 

U.S.Circ't.`22 485 	Nov. 14, 1887 Eastman, George W 	, 
as trustee (Christo-
pher C. Campbell) 

East River Gas Com- Apr. 28, 1904 	
pany of Long Isl- 
and City (Matter 
of) 	  

East River National Supreme.. 28 385 	Oct. 15, 1901 	
Bank 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 37 	Mar. r, 1905 	Eaton, Minnie 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 208 	Jan. 31, 1905 	Ebbets, Charl es H 	, 

and another 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 132 	Apr. 15, 1905 	Ebert, Frank 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 187 	Aug. 27, 1903 	Ebert, Frank 	 
Supreme..•36 269 Aug. 2, 1887 Ebling, Philip, and  

William Ebling 
(No. 1) 	 

Supreme..•36 27o 	Aug. 2, x887 	Ebling, Philip, a n d 
William Ebling 
(No. 2) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 122 June 20, 1904 Eckhardt, George ..• 

Supreme.. 37 8o Oct. 25, 1902 	Eckrich, John 	 

Supreme.. 38 424 Feb. 6, 1903 Eckstein, Herman 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 269 June 12, 1902 Edelnlann, Adam 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 48z 	Apr. 5, 1905 	E d c r, Edward, vs. 

The City of New 
York and the Edi-
son Electric Illu-
minating Company 
of Brooklyn 	 

Supreme.. 24 338 Oct. 30, 1900 Edgar, Eliza L 	 

Supreme.. 25 467 	Mar. 4, 1901 	Edgar, llerman E 	 
Leroy, cxr. of 
Wm. Edgar 	 

Supreme.. 51 179 	Jan. 25, 1905 	Edison Electric Illu- 
minating Company 
of Brooklyn 

178 	May 31, 1905 	Edison Electric Illu 
minating Company 
of Brooklyn 	 

July 	5,  1905 	Edison Electric Illu- 
minating Company 
of Brooklyn (No 	 
2) 	  

Edison Electric Illu-
minating Company 
of Brooklyn 	 

Edison Electric Illu-
minating Company 
of Brooklyn 	 

Edison Electric Il-
luminating Com-
pany of Brooklyn 
(No. 5) 	 

Edison Electric Il-
luminating Com-
pany of Brooklyn 
(No. 6) 	 

Edison Electric Il-
luminating Com-
pany of Brooklyn 
(No. 7) 	 

Edison Electric Il-
luminating Com-
pany of Brooklyn 
(No. 8) 	 

Ednie, Catherine 	 

Edwards, John F 	 

Edwards, Miles 	 

Eels, Howard P., vs. 
Bart Dunn et al 	 

Supreme.. 52 399 	Mar. 29, 1905 	Egan, Daniel, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Supreme.. 41 246 June 13, 1903 	Egan, James 	 

Supreme.. 21 19 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Egan, Jeremiah 

Supreme.. 12 438 July 22, 1899 	Ehlers, Wilhelmine. 

Supreme.. 21 134 	Mar. 17, 1900 	Ehrenfeld, 	Benja- 
min, vs. W. Irwin 

Supreme.. 26 93 	Mar. 28, 1901 	Ehret, George 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 307 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Eimer, Philip 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 201 	Dec. z, 1904 	Eisenberg, S a m uel, 

and another, etc. 
(No. 6) 	 

Brooklyn.. 52 
Municipal, 	

48 	Mar. 1, 1905 
	

Eisenhauer, Jacob... 

Municipal, 	
Dec. 29, 1904 
	Eitenbenz, Joseph... Supreme.. So 475 

Mar. 21, 1902 
	

Elder, George C.... Supreme.. 32 396 

Supreme, 	
May 9, 1905 	Elenz, Nicholas 	 Kings Co.. 53 494 

May 23,1905 	Elenz, Nicholas 	 

May 26, 1905 	Elenz, Nicholas 	 
Nov. 6, 1905 	Elcr, Augusta, vs 	 

William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Apr. 11, 1904 	Elgar, Cmsar J. . . 	 

Jan. ro, 1905 	Elkner, G e orge, vs 	 
same 	  

June 6, 1905 	Ellentuch, 	Nathan, 
vs. Thomas F. 
O'Connor and an- 
other 	 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 19 103 	Feb. 23, 1900 	Elsworth, James Wat- 

son et al., exrs.. 

Supreme.. 54 	7 	May ro, 1905 	Ely, Ambrose K.... 

Supreme.. 23 89 July 9, 1900 Ely, Henry B., et 
al., 	trustee 	of 
John J. Astur 

Supreme.. 54 384 	July 3, 1905 	Emanon Club vs 	 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Supreme.. 56 38 July 21, 1905 	Emanson Club vs 	 
William McAdoo 
and Bernard Gal- 
lagher, etc 	 

Supreme.. 35 151 	July 29, 1902 	Emanuel, Frederick 	 
Supreme.. 38 73 	Jan. 13, 1903 	Emanuel, Louise, vs. 

The City of New 
York et al 	 

Supreme.. 38 223 	Jan. 26, 1903 	Emanuel, Matilda 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 167 	Dec. 8, i9o5 Emanon 	Club 	vs. 

William McAdoo 
and John Daly, etc. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 136 x is 	Jan. II, 1894 	Emig, Annie 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 13 Jan. t z, 1894 Emig, Frank C 

To restrain defendant from maintaining 
viaduct over Twelfth avenue, from 
Riverside Drive to Boulevard Lafay-
ette, and damages. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

As assignee, balance on contract for use 
of premises for polling places, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$295. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$253. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$32 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$725. 

Damage to property, o verflow of sewer, 
$504.50. 

Damage to properly, o verflow of sewer, 
$585. 

Damage to property, o verflow of sewer, 
$142.75. 

Damage to property, o verflow of sewer, 
$321.50. 

Summons only served 

Summons only served • 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Myrtle avenue. Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

Personal injuries, fall, Rockaway ave-
nue and Fulton street, Brooklyn, 
$2,000. 

Persbnal injuries due to depression near 
corner of Halsey street and Ralph 
avenue, Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$972.25. 

Summons only served. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$387. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$360.44. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$235.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$398. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Summons with notice for $723.61. 

Summons only served. 
To restrain interference with premises, 

No. 2551 Third avenue, etc. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Fireman, $666.70. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$625. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $52. 

Damage to property by construction of 
sewer at New Brighton. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, ob-
struction on West street, $soo. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 313 Canal street. 

Recopying records in Richmond Co. 
Clerk's office, $1,225.80. 

Balance of award for Parcel No. z, In 
re Bloomfield and Little West Twelfth 
streets, etc., $11,741.01. 

To recover assessment of paving Wash-
ington street, $591.33. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 377 West Fiftieth street. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 337 West Fiftieth street. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, West Thir-

tieth street, $6,000. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 337 West Fiftieth street. 

l'ersonal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
corner of Jefferson and Paschen ave 
nues, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Loss of services of Annie Emig, gg,oeo. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Eighty-sixth street, $15,000. 

Amount of loss, breach of contract for 
purchase of supplies, $7,208.33. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray street, from Greenwich to West 
street, $430.73. 

For cancellation of tax lease made to 
Town of Eastchester, pursuant to a 
tax sale. 

To restrain using of improvement on 
tire engines. 

To acquire by eminent domain ease-
ments, etc., in certain real property 
in the City and County of New 
York. 

To recover certificates issued by Flush-
ing Avenue Improvement Commis-
sion, Long Island City, $11,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$262.72. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
To have assessment for Ninety-fifth and 

Ninety-eighth street sewers declared 
void and to recover $35.08. 

To have assessment for One Hundred 
and Sixth street sewer declared void 
and to recover $37.55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,662. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $1,800. 

Personal injuries, collisions with street 
cleaning cart, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$796.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $282.85. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
street, $408.46. 

For furnishing electric lamps, under 
contract, $1,355,900.77. 

Amount due under contract for street 
lighting, $49,275.68. 

For services in lighting streets and 
parks, Brooklyn, $50,406.70. 

For electric light furnished, under 
agreement. $49,039.30. 

For furnishing electric light, etc., $37,-
836.70. 

Balance due on contract for furnishing 
electric light, etc., $37,081.13. 

For furnishing, etc., electric lamps for 
street lighting, under agreement, 
$37,737.73. 

Amount due on contract for street 
lighting, $41,568.36. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$10o. 

Salary for overtime, Driver, Department 
of Street Cleaning, $1,800. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Dunn 
for construction of sewer in Broad-

a 
Per

w y.
sonal injuries, fall, through bridge 

over excavation, East Third street, 
$20,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $5,11• 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $303.28. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $3,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404- 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Fifty-ninth street. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. $250. 

Summons only served. 

Damages to premises at No. 1500 Brook 
avenue, due to flooding by sewage, 
$684. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2551 Third avenue, etc. 

Assignee, amount due on contracts by G. 
T. Gustaveson and G. W. Tarrant, 
with Armory Board for repairs, etc., 
$2,872.65. 

Personal injuries by falling in East 
One Hundred and Third street, $10,- 
000. 

False arrest, imprisonment and assault, 
$15,000. 

Supreme.. 46 164 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 389 

Supreme.. 54 132 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 154 
Supreme.. 58 425 

Municipal. 46 26 
Supreme, 51 75 
Queens Co. 40 424 

Municipal. 54 222 

to 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme. ••35 376  Mar. 24, 1887 Emmet, Anne F., 
trustee, No. z 

Supreme. .*35 377 	Mar. 24, 1887 	Emmet, Anne 	F., 
trustee, No. 2.... 

Supreme.. 38 237 	Jan. 26, 1903 	Emmet, Robert T.,et 
al. vs. John B. 
McDonald et al.. 

Supreme.. 41 307 	Jan. 25, 1903 	Engbear, Max, an in- 
fant, etc. ...... 

Supreme.. 33 so 
Supreme.. 44 9 

Supreme.. 33 348 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bio 417 June 14, 1897 
Supreme.. 33 193 	Apr. 9, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 223 	Oct. 17, 1903 	English, Thomas . • • 

County, 
Kings Co.. 56 409 	Aug. z8, 1905 

Supreme.. 32 396 	Mar. 21, 1902 

Supreme.. 51 27 	Jan. 5, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 185 	Aug. 27, 1903 
Supreme.. 32 396 	Mar. 21, 1902 

Supreme.. 4.3 402 	Nov. 9, 1903 

Supreme.. 24 270 	Oct. 24, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 59 26 	Nov. zo, 1905 	Epstein, 	Benjamin, 

an infant, etc.... 
Supreme. 
Queens CO. 35 20 	July 11, 1902 	Epstein, Lizzie, vs. 

Board of Health.. 
Supreme.. 37 216 	Nov. 7, 1902 	Epstein, Samuel, vs 	 

William Mooney 
and another 	 

U.S.Circuit•37 327 	Mar. 22, 1888 	Equitable 	Electric 
Company vs. Her-
zog Teleseme 
Company and 
Mayor, etc. 	 

Supreme..*49 i68 	Dec. 24, 1895 	Equitable 	Gaslight 
Company ..... 

Supreme.. 32 397 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Erb, Frederick ... • 

Supreme.. 44 197 	Dec. 14, 1903 	Erb, Adele M 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 297 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 205 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 156 

May 25, 1895 	Erhard, Charles T.. 

Oct. 16, 1905 	Erickson, C. Oscar. 

May 26, 1905 	Erickson, John E.... 

Supreme.. 48 298 	Sept. 12, 1904 	Erie Railroad Com- 
pany 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 456 	Nov. to, 1905 	Erlich, Max 

Supreme.. 48 314 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 269 	Dec. 9, 1904 	Ernst, George W. 

(No. 1) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 269 	Dec. 9, 1904 	Ernst, George W. 

(No. 2) 	 
Supreme.. 29 	2 	Oct. 25, 1901 	Ernst, Moritz 	L 	, 

and Carl Ernst 	 

Supreme.. 38 352 	Feb. 2, 1903 	Errichertti, Luigi 	 

Supreme.. 27 382 	Sept. 13, 1901 	Ertheiler, James, No 	 

i  Supreme.. 27 383 	Sept. 13, 1901 	Ertheiler, James, No. 

2  Supreme.. 48 304 	Sept. 13, 1904 	Esposito, Giovanni 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 127 	Mar. 8, 1905 	Esposito, Guiseppe 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 198 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 144 

Municipal, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 48 236 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 328 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 386 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 270 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 27o 

Supreme. 56 433 
Queens Co. 40 523 

Supreme, 59 762 
Queens Co. 40 492 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 9 377 Apr. 15, 1899 

Supreme • • *45 342 	Feb. 7.' 2894 

Mar. 27, 1902 	Engel, G. August .. 
Nov. 17, 1903 	Engeo, Michael .... 

Apr. 18, 1902 	Engerman, Frank J. 

England, Elizabeth.. 
English, James M... 

Supreme.. 58 103 	Sept. 29, 1905 	Ernhout, Mabel E., 
vs. Interborougli 
Rapid Transit 
Company and The 
City of New York. 

Ernst, Antonio .... Sept. 14, 1904 

Apr. 24, 1905 

Oct. 17, 1904 

Esposito, Guiseppe... 

Esposito, Luigi .... 

50  359 

so 36o 

so 36o 

Brooklyn.. 49 144 	 Esposito, Mary 	 Oct. 17, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 55, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1904 

July 12, 1904 

May 25, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1905 

Dec. 7, 1905 

To have assessment for Eighth avenue 
sewer declared void and to recover 
$ 85.21. 

To have assessment for sewer in Boule-
yard declared void and to recover 
$185.21. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$407.25. 

Personal injuries, run over by Street 
Cleaning cart, Pitt and Rivington 
streets, $z o,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

pattment, overtime work, $80o. 

Personal injuries, $5,000, 
Salary as Toolman, Department of Sew-

ers, during illness, $22.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$307.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$505.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $825. 

-Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $800. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of 

Street Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 
To recover assessment for paving Wash- 

ington street, $466.20. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren street, $729.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$491. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5,000. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff's 
premises. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $10,000. 
Infringement of patent in system of 

public police signaling. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, overtime work, $500. 
Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 

One Ilundred and Twenty-third street, 
$5,000. 

Services as Expert, $5,500.11. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$485. 

Summons only served. 

For fall of building on West Twenty-
second street, caused by dredging on 
North river. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$469.50. 

Injunction to restrain maintenance of 
elevated structure on Southern Boule-
vard, etc. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$347. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$375. 

Damage to property in Fulton and 
Brook avenues, Bronx, overflow of 
sewers, $64,820. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $443. 

To recover assessment for paving Flet-
cher street, $69.85. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $19.89. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$837.05. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$139.25. 

. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$149. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2 92. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$170. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$663.62. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
No. 688 Humboldt street, $270. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$185. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$345. 

Personal injuries, crushed, Newton 
Creek Bridge, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, caught between guard 
rail and bridge over Newtown creek, 
$10,000. 

Amount due by Village of Far Rock. 
away for fire hose delivered, $Roo. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave- 
nue regulating, etc., $450. 

Supreme.. 26 51 	Mar. 18, 1901 

Feb. 28, 1905 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 14 

English, Thomas. 

Ennis, James 	 

Ennis, James R 	 

Enticht, Margaret .. 
Enright, Edward I). 

Enzer, Michael .... 

Eppens, Smith & 
Wiemann Cu., No. 

Eppens, Smith & 

	

Wiemann Co., No 	 
2 	  

Eppstein, Rudolph, 

	

and another (No 	 
4) 	  

Esposito, 	Pasquale 
(No. 1) 	 

Esposito, 	Pasquale 
(No. z) 	 

Esposito, 	Pasquale 
(No. 3) 	 

Esposito, Toney . 

Esser, Louis ....... 

Ester, Joseph A.... 

	

Estriger, Julia (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Estriger, Julia (No 	 
3) 	  

Etling, William 	 

Etling, William .... 

Eureka Fire Hose 
Company 	 

Eustace, Esther .... 

Supreme.. 43 351 

Supreme.. 25 222 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 126 

Supreme.. 33 264 
Supreme.. 34 226 
Supreme..*29 347 

Nov. 5, 1903 

Jan. 21, 1901 

July 26, 1905 

Apr. ii, 1902 
June 6, 1902 
j an. 	9, 1883 

Evanchi, James .... 

Evangelical Lutheran 
Church of Christ. 

Evans, Edward 	 

Evans, J. 	 
Evans, John P 	 
Everard, James 	 

Supreme .. '31 214 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	4 	Apr. 5, 1905 

	

4 	Apr. 5, 1905 

	

225 	Feb. 19, 1904 

Mar. 6, 1884 	Everard, James .... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

	

Everting, 	Amalie 

	

(No. 1) 	 

	

Everting, 	Amalie 

	

(No. 2) 	 

Evers, Mary 	 

Supreme.. 32 41 4 
Supreme.. 33 264 
Supreme. • 34 227 	June 6, 1902 

June 13, 1903 

Mar. 22, 1902 
Apr. 11, 1902 

Supreme.. 41 247 
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Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $r,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Nine- 
teenth street, $598.85. 

Personal injuries, thrown from wagon, 
defective pavement, Sixtieth street, 
near Sixth avenue, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
For extra work on contract of regulat-

ing etc., Nineteenth street, from 
Tenth to Thirteenth avenue, $2,-
626.50. 

Balance due on contract for laying wa-
ter mains in Jerome avenue, 
$3,560.67. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$125. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
Carroll street, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Engineer, Department of 

Water Supply, $1,123. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 79. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1 93. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$188. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$240. 

To restrain payment of moneys to de-
fendant association until membership 
lists are corrected, etc. 

448 

236 

397 

97 

Supreme.. 38 172 

Supreme.. 47 77 

Supreme. • 43 333 

Fagan, Richard .... 
Fagan, W 	 
Fagan, William 	 
Faggan, Thomas 	 

Fahey, Jere J 	 

Fahey, Thomas F 	 

Aug. To, 1904 Fain, Edmund 	 

Dec. 18, 1905 	Fairbanks, Morse & 
Co. vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Feb. 27, 1903 	Falcaune, Joseph...., 

Sept. 19, 1902 	Falco, Costanza 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 too 	May 19, 1955 	Falcon e, Giovanni 

(No. 1) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 tor 	May 19, 1905 	Falcon e, Giovanni 

(No. 2) 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 48 	July 24, 1905 	Fales, Edward, vs. 

The City of New 
York et al ...... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 44 July 24, 1905 	Fales, Maggie, vs. 

The City of New 
York et al ...... 

Supreme, 40 434 
Queens Co. 5i zoo Jan. 3o, 1905 

Supreme- 48 238 Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B7 761 	Oct. 30, 1894 
Supreme.. 26 15 	Mar. 11, 1901 

Supreme.. 26 55 	Mar. i i, zgos 

Supreme.. 27 384 	Sept. 13, 19ot 

Supreme.. 21 19 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 21 19 	Mar. 9, 1900 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 279 June 14, 1905 

County, 
Kings Co.. 56 182 	Aug. 2, 1905 

Aug. 3, 1905 

Aug. 19, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 28 393 	Oct. 16, 1901 	Evers, Patrick 	 

	

Supreme.. 48 509 	Sept. 29, 1904 	Evers, Patrick 	 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 179 	Mar. 11, 19o5 	Evoy, Mary 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 179 	Mar. 1t, igos 	Evoy, Mary 

	

18o 	Mar. 11, 1905 	Evoy, Mary 

	

18o Mar. 11, 1905 	Evoy, Mary 	 

	

,8o 	Mar. it, igo5 	Evoy, Mary 

	

Oct. 3o, 1905 	Exempt 	Firemen's 
Association of Long 
Island City and 
another vs. The 
City of New York 
et al 	  

Edward O'Shibles 
et al. 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme, 58 329 
Kings Co.. 40 532  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 32 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Fabel, P h i l i p, and 

another 	 
Supreme.. 39 61 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Fabrizio, Lorenzo 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 15 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Facton, Sarah (No 	 

I) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 15 	Feb. 28, igos 	Facton, Sarah (No 	 

2) 	  
Jan. 22, 1903 	Fadneilhe, Martin 	 

June i6, 1904 	Fagan, Catherine, ad- 
ministratrix, etc., 
vs. Allison Realty 
Company et al 	 

Nov. 2, 1903 	Fagan, John 

Supreme.. 32 407 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Fagin, Patrick J • • .. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 157 	Nov. 15, 1901 

Supreme.. 48 305 	Sept. 13, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 19 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Fahey, William H... 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 366 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Fahl, Caroline 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 49 

Supreme.. 59 294 

Supreme.. 39 62 

Supreme.. 36 246 

Supreme.. 5o 	 Experito, Tony 

Supreme.. 48 	 Ezzo, Antonie 	 

Supreme.. 32 	 Ezzo, Antonio 	 

Supreme. • 45 	 Fabbo Vincenzo, vs. 

Dec. 24, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Feb. 2, 1904 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during sickness, $541. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $800. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Arrears of Taxes, Brooklyn, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$469- 

Damage to property, Nos. 126-130 Mid-
dleton street, overflow of sewer, $2,-
575. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Horne 
Company for erection of extension to 
boiler house on Hart's Island, $81o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Department, during illness, $334. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, East One Hundred and Ninth 
street, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8314. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 91. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
Driggs avenue, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

For false arrest, $2,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$290. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$296.25. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $285. 

For death of husband, killed, collapse 
of Hotel Darlington, $5o,o0o. 

County. 
Kings Co.. 56 194 

Supreme.. 56 341 

Falkenmayer, Anton 

Fallan, Martin 	 

Fallon, Patrick...... 

	

Falls, Thomas J 	, 
No, 	  

	

Falls, Thomas J 	, 
No. 2 	  

Fancher, James H 	 

Fancy, Patrick 	 

Fanning, David 	 

Fanning, Lizzie 	 

Fanning, Lizzie. vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Fanning, Lizzie, vs. 
Board of Educa-
tion and The City 
of New York 	 

	

Fanning, Lizzie, vs 	 
Board of Educa-
tion, etc. and The 
City of New York. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
No. 578 Driggs avenue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,222.75. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

For work, labor and services, $216.67. 
To recover assessment for paving Water 

street, $153.25. 
To recover assessment for paving James 

slip, $76. 
To recover assessment for paving First 

avenue, $149.37. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Park Police, $115.47. 
Summons only served. 

• 
Personal injuries, fall into vault, No. 

345 Baltic street, $500. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

a9 



Summons only served. 

To recover money deposited with Su-
perintendent of Highways, as secur-
ity, etc., $50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$931.46. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $z ,o6o. 

Equalize rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $255.34. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$50,000. 

That assessment for regulating, etc., 
Sixty-seventh street be vacated and 
that plaintiff recover amount $1,-
022.42. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $T,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $493. 

Salary as Foreman of Sewer Repair 
Yard, $77.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

For death of son killed by fall into ex-
cavation, Lenox avenue, $7,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness $433. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
51,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$411• 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Arrears of Taxes. Brooklyn, $5oo. 

To foreclose lien on contract for New 
York anchorage for Bridge No. 4. 
East river. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Twenty-eighth street, $45$.05. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

For death of father, killed, thrown from 
wagon, condition of pavement, Union 
street. 625.000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
l'ark Police, $1 33.34. 

Salary as Dock Builder, overtime work, 
$9.342. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
• square, November 4, 1902, $20,000. 

sewer, 

sewer, 

sewer, 

Supreme.. 21 zo 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Farley, Charles 	 

Supreme.. 32 408 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Farley, John F 	 

Supreme.. 46 430 	June 2, 1904 	Farley, Joseph A., vs 	 
Le Roy B. Crane 
et al 	  

Apr. 12, 1892 	Farley, Patrick, as 
administrator o f 
Eliza M. V. Far- 
ley 	  

Supreme.. 43 285 	Oct. 27, 1903 	Farley, Philip 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 345 	Mar. 23, 1905 

Supreme.. 38 171 	Jan. 22, 1903 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. B9 389 • Nov. 16, 1896 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 46 321 	May 19, 1904 

Supreme.. •43 1 33 

Farley, Philip 	 

Farley, Thomas 	 

Farley, Thomas F... 

Farmer, Mary 

Supreme.. 49 65 

Supreme.. 29 446 

Fantozzi, John, and 
another 	• • 

Dec. 10, 1901 	Fariello, Joseph 	 

Oct. 	7, 1904 

Supreme.. 37 142 

Supreme.. 33 277 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 328 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 304 

Supreme.. 48 61 

Supreme.. 48 238 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 18x 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 181 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 181 

Supreme.. 32 407 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 4- 't 	6 - 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 48 181 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 38 172 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 154 

Supreme.. 42 18 

37 189 

48 237 

48 362 

54 151  

	

Farrell, John J., vs 	 
same 	  

Farrell, Margaret  
(No. t) 	  

Farrell, Margaret 
(No. 2) 	  

Farrell, Mary 	 

Farrell, Michael 	 

Farrell, Paul, vs. 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Farrell, Peter 	 

Farrell, Peter F 	 

Farrell, Sarah_ 	 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Court. 	and 	When 
Register 	

Title of Action. 
Folio. 	Commenced.  

SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	
Title of Action. 

Folio. Commenced. 
Nature of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 357 

Supreme.. 48 457 

Supreme.. 3z 382 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Fannon, Thomas.... 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 187 	Dec. t t, 19o5 	Fanshaw, Daniel ... 

	

Supreme .. 45 218 	Feb. 19. 1 904 
	

Farmer, Mary F., ad- 
ministratrix, etc., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.. 

Farmer, Michael ..... 

	

159 	June 2, 1903 

	

46 341 	May 20. 1904 
	

Farmer, William ..... 

	

so 36o 	Dec. 15, 1904 
	Farmer, William..., 

Apr. 26, 1905 
	

Farmer, 	William 
(No. 2) 	  

Farney, Edward 	 Mar. 21, 1902 

Farrell, Barnard H 	 Nov. 15, 1901 

Farrell, Edward D 	 Oct. 	t, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 5! 191 	Jan. 27, 1905 	Farrell, Frank 	 

	

Supreme.. 32 407 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Farrel!, Henry 	 

	

Supreme.. 48 345 	Sept. 14, 1904 	Farrell, James 	 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 58 173 	Oct. 	7, 1905 	Farrell. James. ad- 
ministrator, etc 	 

	

Supreme . . 21 20 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Farrell, James J 

	

supreme.. 38 36 	Tan. 	6, 1903 	Farrell, John 	 

	

_Supreme.. 38 310 	Jan. 29, 1903 	Farrell, John J 	 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 5o 463 	Dec. 28, 1904 	Farrell, John J., vs 	 
" Frank " Bailey 
and another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50  464 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 95 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 96 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 398 

Supreme.. 41 158 

Supreme.. 59 186 

Farrell, Thomas..... 

Farrell, Thomas..... 

Aug. 31, 1904 
	

Farrell, Thomas 	 

Mar. 11, 1905 	Farrell, Thomas.... 

Mar. 1, 1905 	Farrell, Thomas.... 

Mar. t 1, 1905 	Farrell, Thomas.... 

Mar. 22, 1902 	Farrell, Timothy.... 

Nov. 1, 1902 	Farrell, William J., 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
another 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Farrello, Rocco 	 

Farrelly, Peter 	 

Farren, Patrick 	 

	

Fasano, Maria, vs 	 
City of New York 

	

and Roger Potter 	 

	

June 9, 1905 
	

Fash, Emily 	 

	

Jan. 22, 1903 
	

Fast, Carmine 	 

	

Apr. 27, 1904 
	

Fassano, Michele.... 

	

Aug. 4, 1903 
	

Fassler, Ray 	 

	

Supreme.. 38 46 Jan. 8, 1903 	Faulkner, Robert H., 
guardian ad litem 
of Phoebe Faulk- 
ner 	  

Aug. 23, 1905 
	

Faunce, Mary L.... 

Sept. 24, 1904 
	

Fawcett, Lewis L. as 
Receiver of L., 
Edelmuth vs. The 
City of New York 
et al 	  

Supreme.. 25 11 	Dec. 3, 1900 	Fay, Cyrus A., and 
another, executors 
of Betsy A. Fay.. 

Fay, John 	  

Fay, Margaret 	 

Fay, Philip 	 

Faye, James J., etc 	 

Faye, James J., et 

	

al., executors, etc 	 

Foyle, John 	 

Fazio, Frank 	 

Fealy, Joseph A 	 

Supreme.. 50 475 	Dec. 29, 1904 

County, 
Kings Co.. 59 134 	Dec. 4, 1905 

	
Federal Brewing 

Company vs. Dan- 

Supreme, 
	 iel Murphy et al.. 

Kings Co.. So  315 	Dec. lo, 1904 
	

Feeley, Ann M...... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 2 144 	Apr. 7, 1898 

Supreme.. 39 436 	Apr. 3o, 1903 

Supreme.. 34 13 	May 5, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 346 	Nov. 5, 1903 

	
Feeney, Mary A.... 

Kings Co.. 58 52 	Sept. 18, 1905 
Supreme, 	

Feeney, Thomas 	 

Supreme, 	
Feeney, Thomas H 	 Kings Co.. 43 347 	Nov. 5, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 336 Oct 31,1905 Feeney, William J 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 197 	June 4, 1e02 

	
l'egr, Joseph 	 

Supreme, 	
Fehrenberg, Herman 	 Kings Co.. 49 34 	Oct- 4, 1904 

Supreme. . 45 373 	Mar. 16, 1 904 
	

Feilbach, Jacob 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51  Si408 	Feb. 2o, 1905 	Feilikman, Sisy...... 

Municipal. 5o 115 	Nov. 23, 1904 	Feinberg, Mark M., 
vs. Thomas F. 
O'Connor, etc..... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 63 	Sept. 23, 1903 

	
Feinblatt, Levy 	 

Feingold, Abraham, Supreme.. 35 462 	Aug. 23, 1902 	
vs. John Lope 	 

Municipal, 	
Feinmann, Joe 	 Brooklyn.. 53 238 	Apr. 26, 1905 

Kings Co.. 17 171 	Nov. 29, 1899 
	

Felbenhauer, John F 	 

Feldman, Annie E 	 Supreme.. 59 184 	Dec. ii, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 48 Mar. I, 1905 Feldman, August-- 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 217 	Mar. 13, 190$ 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 217 	Mar. 13, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 218 	Mar. 13, 1905 

Supreme.. so 449 	Dec. 24, 1904 

Supreme . • 43 496 	Nov. 16, 1903 

Supreme. 41 247 	June 13, 1903 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 33 312 	Apr. 14, 1902 

Municipal, 41 /33 
	May 28, 1903 Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 26 16 	May l t, 1901 

Supreme.. 26 16 	May rt, 1901 

Supreme, 41 226 June ii, 1903 Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 92 Aug. a, 1904 

Supreme.. 21 21 	May 9, 1900 
Supreme.. 46 119 	Apr. 25, 1904 

Supreme.. 26 75 Mar. 22, 1901 

City 	 46 275 	May 12, 1 904 

Supreme.. 38 173 Jan. 22, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 248 	Dec. 8, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 232 Feb. 20, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 393 Dec. t6, 1904 

Supreme, 
 CO.. 50 394 Dec. 16, 1904 

For false arrest, $5,000. 

For false arrest, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$31 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$370. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$186. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $591. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. art Bowery. 

Salary for overtime, Driver, Department 
of Street Cleaning, $300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$423- 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, Avenue B, near Twelfth street, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$217.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$30S. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5245. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $775. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon on 
Nostrand avenue, $10,00o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Damage to pronerty, No. 455 Rodney 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
West Fifty-fifth street, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Sixth avenue, $5.000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $354. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$310. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice and snow, 
Eightieth street, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, fall into uncovered 
cellarway, West Sixty-sixth street, 
$2,000. 

Supreme.. 41 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal,  
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 32 382 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 157 

53 237 

Supreme.. 43 102 

Dec. 28, 1904 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Apr. 14, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

June 2, 1903 

Dec. 11,1905 

Oct. 29, 1902 

Apr. 12, 1902 

Mar. 8, 1904 

Mar. 2, 1904 

Aug. 11, 1904 

Aug. 4, 1904 

Sept. 15, 1904 

Aug. 27, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 26, 	Feb. 26, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 262 	Feb. 26, 1904 

Supreme. 37 142 	Oct. 29, 1902 

Supreme.. 11 223 	May 2, 1899 

Supreme.. 16 82 Oct. i, 1899 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

City 	 

Rich. 
Supreme, 

Co 	,
o 

48 305 	Sept. 13, 1904 

38 353 	Feb. 2, 1903 

41  295 	June 22, 1903 

41 112 	May 26, 1903 Featherston, Elizabeth, 
a d mini stratrix, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York et 
al. 	  

	

Featherson, William 	 

Feeley, Peter, vs. 
M. J. Dady, City 
of Brooklyn et al. 

Feeney, James F., 
administrator, etc., 

	

vs. The City et al 	 
Feeney, Luke 	 

	

Feldman, Annie (No 	 
5) 	  

	

Feldman, Annie (No 	 
6) 	  

	

Feldman, Annie (No 	 
7) 	  

Feliano, Vito 	 

Fell, Patrick ...... 

Fell, William 	 

Felten, Frank 	 

Feltman, Charles H.. 

Fengado, Augustus, 
No. 	  

Fengado, Augustus, 
No. 	  

Fenner, James 	 

Feo, Domenico, vs. 
The City of New 
York and William 
H. Mairs 	 

Ferguson, George 	 
Ferguson, Isabella, et 

	

al., executors, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Ferguson, Mary A 	 

Ferguson, Mary L 	 

Ferily, Michael 	 

Ferinaro, Camelia 	 

Ferlazzo, Vincenzo 	 

Ferlazzo, Vincenzo 
(No. ,) 	  

Ferlazzo, Vincenzo 
(No. 2) 	  

Personal injuries, fall, hole in crosswalk, 
Hawthorne street, $10,000. 

To recover one-sixth of award for Par-
cel No. i2 In re opening East One 
Hundred and Seventy-second street, 
from Jerome to Morris avenue, $56. 

To recover assessment for paving Fifth 
street, $3,696.40. 

Damages to premises, No. 6o8 Sterling 
place, overflow of sewer, $470. 

Damages to premises No. 6o8 Sterling 
place, overflow of sewer, $350. 

Salary for overtime, Driver, Department 
of Street Cleaning, $800. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., Bradhurst avenue, $9,-
764.24. 

Award for premises taken for Twelfth 
Ward Park, $5,715.89. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con- 
dition of Sixth avenue, $2,000. 

For death of Andrew Featherston, rac-
ing automobile, Southfield boulevard, 
$50,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises. At-
lantic avenue and Third avenue, 
Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4,793- 

For sum misappropriated for water 
works improvement in Brooklyn. 

For death of son, etc., killed in Madison 
square fireworks explosion, $50,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $410. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Bridge street, $io,000. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Twenty-first street, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall on Bridge street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Forty-first 
street, $2,000. 

Damage to property at No. 258 Fourth 
avenue, by overflow of sewer, $5oo. 

.Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,908. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, West One 
Hundred and Second street, $3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$903- 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$110. 

For assault, false arrest and imprison-
ment, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$227.25. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle 
in Quincy street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, coal chute, West 
Sixtieth street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$430. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8776.14. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$828.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$980. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $541. 

Damages to property by action of Val-
ley Stream Pumping Station, $15,000. 

For loss of services of wife, personal 
injuries, DeKalb avenue, $500. 

To recover assessment for paving Wed 
street, $326.65. 

To recover assessment for paving Cedar 
street, $296.39. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Sackett 
street, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 
To foreclose lien on contract of Leary 

for sale of hydrants, etc. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
tieth street, $260.88. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East One 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, 
$2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $132. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$384 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,855. 

as 



Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 475 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 57 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 158 

Municipal. 58 
	

5 

Supreme.. 33 456 

Supreme.. 22 356 

Supreme..'56 23o 

Supreme..•56 231 

Nov. 3o, 1904 

Sept. If, 1905 

Apr. z8, 1902 

June IT, 1900 

Nov. 8, 1897 

Nov. 8, 1897 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

57 	Nov. 21, 1904 

57 	Nov. 21, 1904 

Sept. 21, 1905 	Ferris, William W.. 

June 

Jan. 

Mar. 

30, 1904 

22, 1903 

22, 1902 

Ferritor, Daniel, vs. 
James Brady .... 

Ferroro, Gaettano... 

Ferry, William 	. 

Apr. 21, 1905 	Ferschland, Sarah... 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Fetiano, Nito 	 

June 12, 1902 	Feuerbach, Marga- 
retha 	  

Feb. 18, 19o5 	Fichera, Sabastino... 

Dec. z8, 1903 	Fidelity and Deposit 
Company of Mary- 
land 	  

Feb. 18, t9o5 	Fie, John J. (No. r) 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Jan. 20, 1903 

Oct. 29, 1902 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Fie, John J. (No. 2) 

Fielder, Cons tance 
L. 	  

Fields, Charles 	 

Files, George 	 

Files, George 	 

June 7, 1905 	Fina, Michael 	 

Oct. 13, 1904 
	

Finamora, Carrie.... 

Nov. 14, 1904 
	

Finamore, Carrie.... 

July 28, 1900 
	

Finamore, Vincenzo. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48  326 Sept. 14, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 321 	July II, 1 904 

Supreme. • 34 90 	May 16, 1902 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Supreme.. 39 6t 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Fernandez, George... 

Municipal, 
Kings Co.. 44 470 

Supreme..•56 231 	Nov. 8, 1897 	Ferris, Clairborne... 

Supreme..`56 232 	Nov. 8, 1897 	Ferris, Clairborne... 

Supreme..•56 232 	Nov. 8, 1897 	Ferris, Clairborne... 

Supreme..•56 233 	Nov. 8, 1897 	Ferris, Clairborne... 

Supreme..•56 233 	Nov. 8, 1897 	Ferris, Clairborne... 

Supreme..`56 234 	Nov. 8, 1897 	Ferris, Clairborne... 

Supreme..•56 235 	Nov. 8, 1897 	Ferris, Clairborne... 

Supreme.. 58 427. Nov. 6, 1905 	Ferris, John J., vs. 
William McAdo., 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 26 16i 	Apr. 12, 19o1 	Ferris, Warren 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 62 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 38 173 

Supreme.. 32 410 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 176 

Supreme.. 48 238 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 270 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 359 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 

	

June 22, 1897 	Findlay, Thomas S., 
vs. t h e Mayor, 

	

etc., et al 	 

	

5o Jan. 7, 1905 	Finder, Lewis, a n d 

	

another (No. 3) 	 

	

5o 	Jan. 7, 1905 	Finder, Lewis, a n d 
another (No. 5). • 

	

so Jan. 7, 1905 	Finder, Lewis, a n d 

	

another (No. 6) 	 

	

51 51 	Jan. 7, 19o5 Finder, Lewis, a n d 

	

another (No. 7) 	 

	

46  153 	Apr. 27, 2904 	Fine, Louis 	 

	

49 124 	Oct. 15, 1904 	Finger, F. William 	 

	

41  39 May 16, 1903 Fink, Amalie 	 

	

46  45 	Apr- 13, 1904 	Fink, Catherine 	 

	

Supreme.. 59 63 	Nov. 23, r9o5 	Fink, Henry D., vs 	 
Isaac A. Hopper 
et al 	  

	

59 86 	Nov. 25, 1905 	Finkelstein, Harry 	 

47 200 

290 	Feb. 9, 1905 	Finkelstein, Jose ph 
(No. t) 	 

291 	Feb. 9, 1905 	Finkelstein, Jose ph 
(No. 2) 	 

291 	Feb. 9, 7905 	Finkelstein, Jose ph 
(No. 3) 	 

291 	Feb. 9, 1905 	Finkelstein, Jose ph 
(No. 4) 	 

292 Feb. 9, 29o5 Finkelstein, Jose ph 
(No. 5) 	 

292 Feb. 9, 19os Finkelstein, Jose ph 
(No. 6) 	 

Jan. is. 1904 

First Brooklyn Amer-
i c a n Roumanian 

	

Congregation (No 	 
3) 	  

Fischer, Adolph 	 

Fisch er, Frederick 
W., administrator, 
vs. New York 
Central and Ilud-
son river Railroad 
Company and an- 
other 	 • 

July 28, 1904 

May 23, 1905 

Supreme.. 35 152 	July 19, 19oz 	Fischer, Madeline... 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 361 	Dec. r5, 1904 	Fischer, Sam 

June 17, 1904 	Fischetti, Felice..... 

May 19, 1905 	Fischetti, Francesco.. 

May 19, 1905 	Fischetti, 	Francesco 
(No. 2) 	 

Feb. 3, 1903 	Fischetti, Michael 	 

Dec. 3r, 1903 	Fischetti, Michele 	 

Fischette, Mich ele, 

	

and another 	 

	

Fish, Charles A 	 

Supreme.. 52 434 	Apr. 3, 1905 	Fish, Joseph B 	 
U.S.CirCllit.49 202 	Jan. 2, 1896 	Fisher, Charles A 	 

Supreme.. 46 297 
	

May 16, 1904 
	

Fisher, Herman J... 

Supreme.. 37 	4 	Oct. 21, 1902 	Fisher, John D 	 

Supreme.. 23 r4o 	July 77, 1900 	Fisher, Philip 	 

Supreme.. to 249 Mar. 13, 1899 Fiske, Joseph W 	 

Supreme..•42 262 	Oct. 24, 0391 	Fitch, Allen 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 86 	Jan. 11, 1905 	Fitch, Arthur S.

. 
ad- 

ministrator of W. 
T. Campbell, d e - 
ceased 	 

Supreme.. 21 22 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Fitch, James 	 

Supreme- 44 479 Jan. 16, 1904 Fite, Abraham 	 

Supreme.. 44 478 	Jan. 15, 1904 	Fite, Lena 	 

Municipal. 58 119 	Sept. 29, 1905 	Fitzer, Flote 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 461 	Apr. 4, 1905 	Fitzgerald, Annie 	 

Supreme.. 43 194 Oct. 13, 1903 	Fitzgerald, Edward 	 

Supreme.. 41 21 	May 13, 1903 	Fitzgerald. Frank J 	 

Supreme.. 21 22 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Fitzgerald, James... 

Supreme.. 25 476 	Mar. 4, 1901 	Fitzgerald, James... 

Supreme.. 32 303 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Fitzgerald, James... 

Supreme .. 58 433 Nov. 8, x9o5 	Fitzgerald, James, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Fitzgerald, James F.. 

Fitzgerald, Margaret, 
vs. Board of Edu-
cation of The City 
of New York..... 

Supreme.. 56 358 	Aug. 23, 1905 	Fitzgerald, Margaret. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,o0o. 

For death of daughter, who fell through 
bridge crossing tracks, One Hun-
dred and Sixty-first street, $12,000. 

Damage to property, No. 279 Prospect 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $790.50. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 52 Marion street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$330. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3/4. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $506. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$112.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $825. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 
Assignee of member of the Wolf Board 

of Aldermen, for salary in 1889 and 
1890, $54.000. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, de-
fective street, Eleventh avenue, 
$10,000. 

For services as Notary Public, Depart-
ment of Highways, $1,200. 

Personal injuries by fall on pavement 
in Franklin avenue. Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Settees sold to the City, $1,605. 

For professional services rendered, $5o. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate, killed, 
fall, obstruction, Lott lane, $25,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $115. 

For loss of services of wife, injured in 
fall, Stanton street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Stanton street, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$121. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $267.75. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on sidewalk, 
Albany and Washington streets, 
$2,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $70.34. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Twenty-seventh street, $162.20. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during period of absence, 
$292. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 1544 Broadway, etc. 

To recover for services, $398.86. 

Salary as Assistant Principal in Pub-
lic school, $708.25. 

Personal injuries. fall, condition of side-
walk, West Thirty-fifth street, $10,- 
000. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 27o 	Dec. 9, 1904 Fernald, William D. 

Supreme.. 44 293 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 358 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 358 

Supreme.. 38 147 

Supreme.. 37 141 

Supreme.. 32 406 

Supreme.. 48 315 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 23o 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 114 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 471 

Supreme.. 23 231 

Supreme. . • 55 1 49 

51 

51  

51  

51  

5 1  

51  

SI 

51  

Ferranace, Sam., vs. 
The City of New 
York and the 
Brooklyn Alcatraz 
Asphalt Company. 

Ferrara, Andrea (No. 
1) 	  

	

Ferrara, Andrea (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Ferrara, Andrea (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Ferrara, Andrea (No 	 
4 ) 	  

	

Ferrara, Guiseppe 	 

	

Ferrara, Isidore, vs 	 
Thomas F. O'Con- 
nor, etc 	 

	

Ferraro, Giovanni 	 

Ferris, A. Morton, 
et al. 	  

	

Ferris, Clairborne 	 

Ferris, Clairborne... 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$195. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $99. 

Damage to baker's oven, piling material 
on sidewalk, $483.15. 

Damage to property, No. 506 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $824.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$439. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$957.40. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, overtime work, $280. 
To recover assessment for Gne Hundred 

and Tenth street outlet sewer, $184.14. 
To recover assessment for Willett 

street paving, $393.65. 
To recover assessment for paving One 

Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, 
$49.80. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $2,584.05. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Manhattan street, ?79.65. 

To recover assessment or Boulevard 
sewers, $918.90. 

To recover assessment for paving Law-
rence street, $448. 

To recover assessment for flagging Law-
rence street, $313.50. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
tree planting, $98.95. 

To recover assessment for Manhattan 
street regulating, etc., $1,139.90. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 1852 Second avenue, etc. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Stanton street, $125.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

For assault and battery, $1.000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during absence, $443. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$125. 

Assignee amount due on contract of J. 
D. Butler, for services as real estate 
agent, $6,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$407.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 35.25. 

Personal injuries, subway explosion, 
Murray 11,11 Hotel, Stom". 

Salary for overtime, Driver, Department 
of Street Cleaning, $875. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $25o. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Sands 
street, $to,000. 

Summons with notice for $251.69 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$251.69. 

Damage to premises No. 517 Carron 
street by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$300. 

1'o foreclose lien under contract for 
building Fourth Street School House, 
$1,018.37. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,218.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,937.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ t,25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,240. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$175. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

To restrain interference with premises. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$360. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Polio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 292 Feb. 9, 19os Finkelstein, Joseph 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 7) 	$144. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 293 Feb. 9, 1905 Finkelstein, Joseph 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 8) 	5105. 
City 	 38  43 Jan. 8, 19o3 Finkelstein, 	Julius... 	Personal injuries, fall, 	Division 	street, 

$2,000. 
Supreme 	 34 175 June 3, 1902 Finley, 	Thomas 	Salary 	as Driver, overtime work, 	De- 

partment of Street Cleaning, $2,500. 
Supreme.. 43 285 Oct. 27, 1903 Finn, 	Christopher 	Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $r,000. 
Supreme.. 48 237 Aug. 31, 2904 Finnegan, Henry 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $25o. 
Supreme.. 50 449 Dec. 24, 1904 Finnegan, Henry 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, 	$1,000. 
Supreme. • 48 147 Aug. 19, 1904 Finnegan, Michael 	Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con- 

dition 	of 	street, 	Eighth 	avenue, 
$10,00o. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	I 276 Feb. 25, 1898 Finnegan, 	Patrick 	Personal injuries by falling from Patrol 

wagon 	in 	the 	Town 	of 	Canarsie, 
$2,000. 

Supreme.. 21 21 Mar. 9, 1900 Finnegan, Thomas 	Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 38 280 Jan. 27, 1903 Finnegan, William P. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $364. 

Supreme.. 38 353 Feb. 2, 1903 Finnegan, 	William P. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $364. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	11  377 May 19, 1899 Finnerty, Frank M 	Salary as Clerk in Department of Taxes, 

Brooklyn, $61.29. 
Supreme.. 33 277 Apr. 12, 1902 Finnerty, 	Phillip 	 D Salary 	as 	river, 	Street 	Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $600. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 429 July 23, 1904 

	

Finnigan, Rose M., 	Summons only served. 
vs. 	Board of 	Ed- 
ucation 	 

Supreme.. 39 61 Feb. 27, 1903 Finnin, John 	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $402. 

Supreme. 	39 62 Feb. 27, 1903 Fino, 	Guiseppe 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $265. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 rot May 19, 1905 Fiore, 	Alfonso 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$400. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 tor May 19, 1905 Fiore, 	Antonio 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$1 94. 
Supreme.. 38 172 Jan. 22, 1903 Fiore, 	Gerardi 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during absence, 54o4. 
U.S.Circuit B6 207 Jan. 31, 1894 Fire 	Extinguisher 

Mfg. Co.  	Action for infringement of patent rights. 

U.S.Circuit B6 207 Jan. 31, 1894 Fire 	Extinguisher 	Action for infringement of patent rights. 
Mfg. Co. 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 458  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 122 

Fischer, John 

Fischer, Joseph H., 
vs. William Mc-
Adoo and another 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 113 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 102 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 102 

Supreme.. 38 387 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 316 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 153 

Supreme.. 33 456 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Apr. 28, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. B n 632 

Supreme.. 53 350 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

May 3, 1 905 

Summons only served. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

IM 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Court. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

When 
Commenced. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 19 493 Mar. 	8, 1900 Flynn, James 	 Services 	as 	Sealer 	of 	Weights 	and 
Measures, $370.17. 

Supreme.. 38 37 Jan. 	6, loos Flynn, John 	 Salary as Dock Builder, overtime work, 
$1 4,696. 

Supreme, 
Rich.  

ity 	 zo 

31 

40 

Mar. 30, 

Oct. 	3o, 

1897 

1901 

Flynn, John J 	Summons only served. 

Flynn, 	John 	T., 	vs 	 
James P. Kelly 	Assault and battery, $r,000. 

Supreme, 
Supreme.. 3 1 34 June 	1, 1898 • Flynn, Joseph A 	As assignee of Rody McLaughlin for 

extra work on contract for regulating, 
etc., 	Willow avenue, $12,740. 

Supreme.. 37 57 Oct. 	22, 1902 Flynn, Joseph 	D 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, 	$1,100. 

Supreme.. 36 158 Sept. ii, 1902 Flynn, Joseph 	E 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $300. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 t15 July 	27, 1901 Flynn. Margaret 	 Personal 	injuries, 	by 	fall on 	ice 	and 

snow on sidewalk at Vernon and Flat-
bush avenues, Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Supreme, 
hangs Co.. 49 1 57 Oct. 	18, 1904 Lynn, 	M a r y, 	vs. 

1.11.itu Damage for slander, $25,000. 
Supreme.. 47 189 June 29, 1904 F lynn, Patrick For extra work and damages for delay 

on 	contract 	for 	New 	East 	River 
Bridge 	foundation, 	$163,107.48. 

Supreme.. 43 z86 Oct. 	27, 1903 on, Peter 	 Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	uuring 	illness, 	$,,000. 

Supreme.. 38 386 Feb. 	3, 1903 Flynn, Richard 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $264. 

Supreme.. 36 157 Sept. it, 	1902 Flynn, 	I human Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	overtime work, 	$700. 

Municipal, 
47 418 
40  345 July 	22, 1904 Flynn, Timothy J• ••• 	For 	services 	as 	Medical 	Expert 	in 

criminal cases, $1 45. 

Supreme.. 24 ,6z Oct. 	5, 1900 Flynn, 	Wiiliam J.... 	Salary during period of wrongful sus- 
pension, $76.38. 

Supreme.. 33 455 Apr. z8, 1902 Focari.e, 	Michael 	... Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $450. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 335 NOV. 	t, 1904 Foertscit, Margaret .. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$48. 
Supreme.. 48 509 Sept. 29, 1904 ogarty, 	l homaa Salary 	as 	Fireman, 	Department 	of 

Charities, $553.50. 
Supreme. • 48  238 Aug. 31, 1904 ogerello, Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 
Supreme.. 36 158 Sept. ix, 19os Foley, Cornelius 	.... Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $2,400. 
Supreme.. 38 28o Jan. 	27, 1903 kuley, Cornelius .... Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during illness, 	$383. 
Supreme.. 41 465 July 28, 1903 Foley, Edward 	 l'ersonal injuries, thrown from wagon, 

Broome street 2.1c1 Essex street, negli-
gence of Street Cleaning Department 
employees, $0,000. 

Supreme.. 34 176 June 	3, 5902 Foie:, J ames 	 Salary as Driver, 	overtime work, 	De- 
partment of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

Supreme.. 38 353 Feb. 	2, 1903 1.0.cy, J ames 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 

upreme..58 240 Oct. 	19, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 119 Jan. 	19, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 294 Aug. 14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 284 Apr. 29, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 285 Apr. 29, 19o5 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 285 Apr. 29, 1905 

M unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 286 Apr. 29, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 z86 Apr. 	29, 1905 

Supreme.. 33 277 Apr. 12, 1902 

32 331 Mar. 20, 	1902 
M unicipal, 
orooklyn.. 

unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

53 

53 

9 

to 

Apr. 	9, 1905 

Apr. 	5, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 to Apr. 	5, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 23 July 	i9, 1905 

Supreme, 
kings Co.. 56 22 July 	19, 	zoos 

Supreme.. 51 62 Jan. 	9, 1905 

Municipal. 59 3'1 Dec. zo, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 16 Sept. ,6, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 335 Feb. 	7, toot 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 309 Mar. 20, 1905 

supreme.. 41 z86 June 20, 1963 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 346 Mar. 23, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 47 202 June 30, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 31  June lx, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 38 June It, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 29 20 Oct. 	29, 1901 

Supreme.. 38 210 Jan. 	23, 1903 

Ford, John P 

Ford. Julia E., and 
another vs. John 
B. McDonald et al. 

partment, during sickness, $502. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, West One 

hundred and Twenty-fifth street, 
$15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$375. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$442. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$259. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$224.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$409.75. 

For loss of services of wife, etc., fall, 
I.inden street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Nos. 6, and 63 Linden street, Brook-
lyn, $io,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
53.000. 

Salary as Fireman during probationary 
period, $16.67. 

For services as Copyist, Register's 
Office, Kings County, $420.87. 

Damage to property due to operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
$4,000. 

Damage to property, operation of Spring 
reek Pumping Station, $2,400. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$2,375. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$230. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$212. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

	Summons only served. 

Damage to premises, Grand Union 
Hotel, subway explosion, $40,000. 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 58 367 Oct. 31,1905 Ford, 	Leonora 	M... 

Supreme. 19 694 Mar. 8, 1900 Ford, Michael 	 

Supreme. 38 211 Jan. 23, 1903 Ford, Simeon, and an- 
other, 	composing 
the firm of Ford & 
Shaw, vs. John B. 
McDonald et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 291 Apr. 29, 1905 Foreman, Caroline E. 

Sarah arah 	J. 	S. 
Garnet 	and 	The 
City of New York. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $379.17. 

Damage to business, explosion in sub-
way opposite Murray Hill Hotel, 
$90,000. 

Personal injuries, falling fence, Ryer-
son street, $15,00o. 

Foley, Mary 

 

 

Foley, Matthew S... 

Foley, William J.... 

Follett, Walter L. 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Follett, Walter L 	 
(No. z) 	 

Follett, Walter L. 

Folliard, Frank H... 

Follmer, Theodore J. 

Fondano, Vincenzo 
(No. 1) 	 

Fondano, Vincenzo 
(No. 2) 	 

Fondano, Vincenzo 
(No. 3) 	 

Fonde, Frank 	 

Fonde, Lena 

Foote, Caroline C.. 

Foote, John T 	 

Foran, George F 	 

	

Forbell, Benjamin F 	 

Forbell, Isaac M., et 

Forbe-, Jenny P., vs 
John B. McDonald 
et al. 	  

Forbes. Susan 	 

Ford. Florence H., et 
al. 	  

Ford George W., vs. 
Christian Reimels. 

	

Ford. George W., vs 	 
Charles Peto 	 

(No. 3) 	 

	

Follett, Walter L 	 
(No. 4) 	 

	

Follett, Walter L 	 
(No. 5) 	 

          

          

          

SUPPLEMENT. 

 

THE CITY RECORD. 

  

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Value of goods delivered at Criminal 
Court Building by Patrick F. Kenny. 
$307.80. 

Salary as Driver, overtime worts, De- 
partment of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $500. 

Balance of salary as Dock Builder, De- 
partment of Docks, $29,. 

Personal injuries by frame of street 
lamp at Southern Boulevard falling 
on plaintiff, $z,000. 

Supreme..'49 160 
	

Dec. 24, 1895 

Queens Co. 4 313 
Supreme, 	

Apr. 22, 1898 

June 30, 1902 Supreme.. 34 412 

Supreme.. 43 286 

Supreme.. 32 406 

Supreme.. 43 338 

Supreme.. 32 410 

Supreme.. 21 	20 

Supreme.. 43 352 

Oct. 	27, 

Mar. 22, 

Nov. 	4, 

Mar. 22, 

Mar. 	9, 

Nov. 	5, 

1903 

1902 

1903 

1902 

1900 

1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	1 277 Feb. 27, 1898 

Supreme.. 5o 190 Dec. 	2, 1904 

Supreme.. 29 222 Dec. 20, 1901 

Supreme.. 29 223 Dec. zo, 19ot 

Supreme.. 29 224 Dec. 30, 1901 

Municipal. 54 147 May 25, 1905 

Supreme.. 38 387 Feb. 	3, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 247 June 13, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 

Supreme, 

139 Nov. z8, 1904 

Kings Co.. 44 244 Dec. 21, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 335 Mar. 10, 1904 

Supreme.. 52 434 Apr. 	3, 190:  

Supreme.. 35 152 July 	29, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 442 Dec. 24, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 225 July 	28, 1899 

Municipal. 52 97 Mar. 	3, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 422 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 324 

Supreme.. 56 249 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 	54 	95 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	54 	96 

Supreme.. 	t6 	57 

Supreme.. 	16 101 

Supreme.. 25 	12 

Supreme.. 36 i58 

Supreme.. 35 153 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	5 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	6 

County, 
Kings Co.. 	59 	92  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	6 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	6 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 	7 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 	7 

Supreme.. 	38 174 

Supreme.. 43 286 

Supreme.. 33 487 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 	7o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 173 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	so 154 

Supreme.. 48 362 

Supreme.. 32 406 

Supreme.. 24 	59 

Municipal. 	58 218 

Supreme.. 27 352 

Sept 21, 1904 

Mar. 21, 	1905 

.\ug. 	8, 	1905 

May 19,  1905 

May 19, 1905 

Oct. 	to, 1899 

Oct. 	13, 1899 

Dec. 	3, 1900 

Sept. ix, 1902 

July 29, t9o2 

Apr. 	5, 1905 

Apr. 	5, 1905 

NOV. 27, 1905 

Apr. 	5, 1905 

Apr. 	5, 1905 

Apr. 	5, 1905 

Apr. 	5, 1905 

Jan. 	22, 1903 

Oct. 	27. 	1903 

Mae 	t, 1902 

Aug. 	12, 	1 904 

June 27. 	904 

Nov. 	3o, 1904 

Sept 15, 1904 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Sept. 24, 1900 

Oct. 	16, 5905  

Sept. io, 19ot 

Fleckenstein, 	Michael 	Damage to property, 	No. 	531 	Morgan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,370. 

Fleetwood, 	Jeremiah 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
C.  	$200. 

Fleiker, Otto, as ad- For death of son, killed in fall 	Third 
ministrator, etc 	avenue, 	condition 	of 	sidewalk, 

$5,000. 

Fleisher, Fannie (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
1)  	$450. 

Flei,her. Fannie (No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer.  

	

... 	 $323.25. 
ei,,, her, Robert ! 	Damage to property in No. 1334 Second 

avenue. overflow of sewer, $376. 
Fleischer, 	Robert 	E., 	Damage to property in No. 1334 Second 

et al.  	avenue, overflow of sewer, $659. 

Ftrmrrg. 	Charles 	E 	 To recover assessment for paving North 
and another  	Moore street, 	from West to Wash- 

ington 	street, 	$562.15. 

	

ng, Lazarus  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,200. 

Et ming, Lizzie  	Summons only served. 

Fleming 	Mary 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
1) $175. 

Fleming, 	Mary 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
2) $208. 

Fleisher, 	Fannie 	Summons only served. 

Fleming, 	Mary 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
3) $200. 

Fleming, 	Mary 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
4) $zoo. 

Fleming, 	Mary 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5185. 5) 	  

Fleming, 	Mary 	(No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
6) $260. 

Fielri,e, Thomas 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Fletcher, Charles 	Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Fetcher, 1  eorge E 	l'ersonal injuries, falling into coal hole, 
East Thirty-first street, Szo,000. 

Ili.deer. 	Ka •ie 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	snow 	and 	ice, 
opposite 	No. 	94 	Franklin 	street, 
Brooklyn, $ r o,000. 

Flint. Cornelius V 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Flint. Cornelius V 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
Si,000. 

	

Joho  	Salary as 	Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Flot,.w, James  	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $80o. 

Floyd, James N 	To recover assessment for paving Twen- 
tieth street, $2,o'98. 

Fluhr, George 	C. 	V. 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	East 
Twenty-fifth 	street, $45o. 

Flynn, Hugh 	 To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
ington street, $380.80.. 

Supreme.. 43 495 

Supreme. • 41 415 

Supreme.. 34 1 75 

Supreme.. 48 237 

Supreme, 46 21 
Supreme.. 32 405 

Supreme.. 32 58 

Supreme.. "49 118 

Nov. ,6, 1903 	Fitzgerald, Patrick... 

July 1$, 1903 	Fitzgerald, Wm. E.. 

June 3, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Feb. 27, 1902 

Dec. 4, 1895 

Flanagan, Mary 

Flanagan, John .... 

Flannelly, Patrick... 

Flash, Louis 	 

Flamholtz, Philip, in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

Flanagan, Blanche. 
et al., exrs. of 
David S. Paige, 
(No. 4) 	 

Flanagan, Blanche. 
et al., exrs. of 
David S. Paige 
(No. z) 	 

Flanagan, Blanche, 
et al., exrs. of 
David S. Paige 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Flanagan, James H 	 

Flanagan, John 	 

Flanagan, John 	 

Flaherty, Thomas F. 

Flatbush G a s Coln. 

	

pany (No. a) 	 

	

Fla, ell, Edward 	S 	, 

	

s. T. J. Desmond 	 

	

I lavin, Maggie 	 

Fitzpatrick, Charles.. 

Fitzpatrick, Edward.. 

Fitzpatrick, Fran k, 
by Thomas Fitz-
patrick, his guar- 
dian ad litem 	 

Fitzpatrick, James 	 

Fitzpatrick, John J 	 

Fitzpatrick, Mary 	 

	

Fitzpatrick, Michael 	 

Fitzpatrick, Patrick 	 

Fitzsimmons, Patrick 

Flaherty, Edward 	 

Flaherty, John 	 

Flaherty, Michael 	 

Flanagan, Joseph.... 

Fitzgibbons, James.. 

Fitzinger, Peter..... 

Summons with notice served. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54• 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, on West 
Eighty-third street. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Laborer, Department of Parks, 
$468. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $157•14. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries by falling from patrol 
wagon while being taken to police 
station is Canarsie, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, run down by Street 
Cleaning cart, $io,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers street, $294.70. 

Salary as Recreation Pier Attendant, 
$162.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Third avenue, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
New York avenue, ;moot). 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Personal injuries to Annie Flaton, 
caused by wagon in front of No. 40 
Montgomery street, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Spring street, $189.90. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Reade street, $232.90. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

I'ersonal injuries, fall, ice, Grand street, 
$50.3. 

31. 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Nov. 25, 1898 

Jan. to, 190o 

July 2, 1896 

Dec. 29, 1904 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Foster, Walter J., et 
at 	  

Fowler. Charles N., 
vs the City et al.. 

Fox, Catherine 	 

Fox, Daniel 	 

Fox, Frederick 	 

Fox, Frederick 	 

Aug. 10, 1904 
	Forrest, Minnie .... 

Feb. 21, 1887 Forrester, Hiram M. 

May 27, 1905 	Forster, Thomas, vs 	 
William McAdoo 

	

and another 	 

Aug. 18, 1905 	Forti, Alexandre 	 

July 17, 1902 	Forty-second Street, 
Manhattanville and 
St. Nicholas Ave-
nue Railroad Com-
pany vs. Jacob A. 

	

Cantor et at 	 
Oct. 16, 1902 	Forty-second Street, 

Manhattanville and 
St. Nicholas Ave-
nue Railroad Com-
pany (2) vs. Jacob 
A. Cantor, etc 	 

Foster, Caroline M 	 

	

Foster, Jane M 	 

Feb. 19, 1903 Foster Pump Works. 

Aug. 28, 1896 

Aug. 24, 1899 

Supreme.. 43 285 	Oct. 27, 1903 	Fox, John 	 

Supreme.. 59 362 	Dec. 3o, 1905 	Fox, John, vs. John 
T. Oakley et al 	 

Jan. 20, 1905 	Fox, John, and an- 
other vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Fox, Patrick I.,  

Oct. 31, 1905 	Fox, Vincent, an in- 
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 

Dec. 30, 1904 
	Fox, William, guar- 

dian, etc., of Selig 
Fox 	  

Apr. 27,1905 	Fox, William 	 

Aug. 25, 1905 	Foy, Edward 	 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Frabasilia, Michael 	 

Feb. 2, t9o3 	Frabasilia, Michael 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Fradino, Francesco 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 Frahm, Stephen 	 

Dec. 3, 1900 F r a l e i g h, Emma 
Boyce 	  

June 27, 1903 Frammo, Leggo 

Dec. 2, 1896 	Francis, Daniel 	 
Nov. 2o, 1901 	Francis, Frank 	 

Dec. 13, 1905 	Franzos, David L., 
vs. David Isenberg. 

June 2, 1903 	Frascali, Carlo 	' 

Fran, Michael ...... Apr. 7, 1902 

Frawley, James Dec. 13, 1904 	
and another, etc.. . 

Apr. 28, issla 	Frazer, William ..• • 

Apr. It, 2898 Freddow, Maria. ex- 
eentrix of W. 
Borgstede 	 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $1,083. 

Damage to property, No. 390 Manhat-
tan avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

To have assessment for Seventy-fourth 
and Ninety-second street underground 
drains declared void and to recover 
$27.03. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 52 East Forty-first street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To restrain defendants from tearing up 
tracks on Amsterdam avenue. 

To restrain tearing up tracks on West 
Eighty-sixth street. 

Value of land taken for approach to 
Macomb's Dam Bridge, $9o,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment in West Thirty-third street, 
$5,000. 

Amount paid as personal taxes for 1902, 
$627.99. 

Professional services rendered Board of 
Health, L. I. City, $2,5oo. 

To restrain use of a patent device on 
underground railway. 

Personal injuries, $i5,00o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $900. 

Salary as Driver, ...itreet Cleaning De- 
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$t.000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of sewer in Flatbush avenue, 
Queens. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 
street, Bronx. $5,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,00o. 

To restrain performance of contract 
with defendant Smith Manufacturin.t 
Company for furnishing hydrants. 
etc. 

To foreclose lien on contract for laying 
etc., mains, Sherman avenue, etc. 

Supreme.. 38 352 Feb. 2, 1903 Foremann, Theodore. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 128 	Dec. 31, 1900 	Forman, Louis ...... 
Supreme.. 39 62 	Feb. 27. 19o3 	Forralla, Michael .... 

Supreme.. 36 467 

Supreme ..•52 	7 

Supreme. • 14 363 

Supreme.. 38 493 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 7 204 

U.S.Circ't. 18 112 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 

Supreme.. so 

Supreme• • 32 

Supreme.. 48 

County, 
Kings Co.. 51 96 

Supreme.. 27 

Jan. 13, 1905 	Fox, George M 	 

	

304 	Sept. 4, 1901 	Fox, Hugh C., et aL 
vs. L. R. Clapp, 
the City et at 	 

	

Supreme.. 28 401 	Oct. 17, 1901 	Fox, John 	 

190 

475 

409 

346 

City 	 59 258  

Supreme 	 41 158 

Supreme 	 33 165 

Supreme 	 so 328 

Supreme• • 33 456 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 2 160 

	 Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries. run down by Street 
Cleaning cart, $500. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East avenue. 
810.000. 

Salary as Sweerer, Street Cleaning Dr 
nartment, during sickness. $3 1 7. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De. 
partment. during sickness. $334. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Finalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $190.34. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren street, $40.65. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness, $284. 

Personal injuries. $50,000. 
Personal injuries in fall from automo-

bile at Jamaica avenue and Hemlock 
street, Brooklyn, $t.00n. 

For amount due as Teacher of German 
in public school, $7,200. 

For conspiring to secure plaintiff's re-
moval as Teacher, etc., $50,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
52,200. 

Personal injuries, collision between ob-
struction and plaintiff's automobile, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Second ave-
nue, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
in Grand street. 55.000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Labor and material furnished to Sewer 
Commissioners. 	Far 	Rockaway. 

to8. 54. 
To restrain interference with Premises 

No. 2449 Second avenue, etc. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2449 Second avenue, etc. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain maintenance of Croton Dam 
in such condition as to overflow prop-
erty in Cortlandt, New York, during 
rainfall, etc., $6,000. 

For fats,- arrest, $2.000.  
Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De- 

partment. during illness, $364. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 

partment. overtime work, $600. 
For extra work done on contract for 

Sing Sing Viaduct, $23,938.75. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Des 

partment, overtime work, $40. 

For diversion of water from oremises 
adjoining Spring Creek Pumping 
Station, $3,000. 

IP 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 49 

SUpreMe.. •35 235 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 1 58 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56  337 

Supreme.. 35 100 

Supreme.. 51 1 44 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 339 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 338 

Municipal. 50  494 

Municipal. 52 266 
Supreme. 56 363 
Queens Co. 40 519 

Supreme.. 38 352 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 38 At 

Supreme.. 21 21 

Supreme.. 25 	5 

Supreme.. 38 281 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bio 123 
Supreme.. 29 217 

38 354 

July , 3, 1903 	Frank, Augusta ..• • 

39 388 Apr. 20, 1903 	Frank, Augusta B., 
vs. John Jasper et 
al. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 159 	Feb. it, 1904 	Frank, David, a n d 

another 	 
Supreme.. 48 516 	Sept. 30, 1904 	Fran  

City of ew York 
and McKeever 
Company 	 

Frank, John, Jr., in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

Supreme-'47 333 Mar. /9, 1895 Frank, Mary 	 

Supreme.. 37 382 	Dec. 12, 1902 Frankenstein, Louis 	 

Municipal. 54 56 	May t6, 1905 	Frankfurter, Felix 	 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 7 263 Dec. 3, 1898 Franklin, George 	 

Supreme.. 58 393 

Supreme..59 19 

Supreme.. 58 158 

Nov. 2, 1905 	Franklin, James, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Nov. 2o, 1905 	Franklin, James, vs 	 
William 	McAdoo 
et al 	  

Oct. 5, 1905 	Franklin, 	Mary 
Emma, executrix, 
etc. 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 41 410 July 14, 1903 	Franzago, 	Antonia, 

The City of New 
York et al 	 

Supreme.. 4t 370 

Supreme.. 

City 	 49 262 
	

Oct. 28, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bio 85 July 16, 1896 Fredenburg, William 

O. 	  
Supreme.. 22 307 June 4, 1900 	Fredenmacher, Hel- 

ena 	  

Supreme..*45 419 	Feb. 14, 1894 	Frederick, 	Constan- 
tine, executrix, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 36 157 	Sept.' z, 1902 	Frederico, Angelo 	 

Supreme.. 38 173 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Frederico, Vincenzo 	 

Supreme, 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 173 	Feb. 16, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 453 	Nov. 14, 1 904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 33 367 	Apr. 21, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 368 	Apr. 21, 1902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 32 	Feb. 28, 1905 

Supreme, 36 244 
Queens Co. 20 402 	Sept. 18, 1902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 48 	Mar. 1, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 19 	Jan. 21, 1904 	Freidmacher, Philip. 

Supreme.. 35 153 	July 29, 1902 	Freiss, Peter 	 

Supreme.. 36 157 	Sept. 1, 1902 	Freitag, Fred 	 

Supreme.. 51 z8 	Jan. 	5, 19o5 	Frelo, Rocco 	 

Supreme.. 27 353 	Sept. lo, 19oi 	French, Charles E 	 

Supreme..•57 85 	Dec. 31, 1897 	French, Richard, exr. 
of Richard French 

Kings Co.. 46 304 	 Freedland, Oscar 	 

Supreme.. 32 408 	 Fred, Daniel V 	 

May 17, 1904 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Freelan, John... ... 

Freelan, John ...... 

Freeland, Arthur (1) 

Freeland, Arthur (2) 

Freeland, Marion G. 

Freeman. Thomas... 

Freese, Henry A.... 

Supreme.. 22 307 June 4, 1900 	Freudenmacher, He- 
lena 	  

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 385 	Nov. 3, 1904 	Frevala, Giacomo 	 

Supreme. • 44 267 	Dec. 23, 1903 	Frick, John G 	 
Supreme.. 29 447 	Dec. lo, 1901 	Fried, Louis 	 

Supreme.. 44 416 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 87 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 232 

Supreme.. 33 272 

Supreme.. 51 257 

Supreme, 
Kings .Co.. 47 245 

Feb. 20, 1904 

Apr. 11, 1902 

Feb. 6, 19o5 

July 6, 1904 

Friedman, Adolph... 

Friedman, Benjamin. 

Friedman, Bertha... 

Friedman, Ignatz 
(No. 2) 	  

Jan. II, 1904 
	

Fried, Philip 	 

Nov. 25, 1905 	Friedenberg, Jacob.. 

	

51 306 	Feb. to, 1905 	Fromm, William.... 

	

43 267 	Oct. 24, 1903 	From me, Herman, 
vs. The City of 
New York a n d 
William D. Clarke 

	

Supreme.. 38 so 	Jan. 8, 1903 	Fromont, Edward, 
vs. Same 	 

	

Supreme.. 48 315 	Sept. 14, 1904 	Fross, Michael 	 

	

Supreme..•53 262 	Oct. 19, 1897 	Frost, Munson E 	 

	

Supreme.. 32 332 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Frost, Thomas 	 
Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 48 422 	Sept. 21, 1904 	Fryer, Max 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

31 7 

Supreme.. 36 159 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co. .B14 21 

Supreme..'42 139 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 15 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 k 16 

Sept. 27, 1904 
	Fryer, Max (No. 5). 

Nov. 5, 1904 
	Fryer, Max (No. 6) 

Oct. 	9, 1901 
	Fuchs, Melchior.. 

Oct. 27, 1905 	Fuchs, Simon (No. 6) 

Sept. 11, loos 	Fuller, William H... 

Jan. •- •'1,:i7 	Fulton, Edward J... 

Sept. 4, 1891 	Fulton, George H... 

Feb. 28, 1905 	Fulton, John (No. t) 

Feb. 28, 1905 	Fulton, John (No. a) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 476 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 412 

Supreme.. 28 337 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 57 

Municipal, 

Municipal, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 87 	Nov. 25, 1905 	Fries, Isaac 	 

Supreme.. 48 237 	Aug. 31, 1904 	Friesland, William.. 

Supreme.. 32 408 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Fritzinger, Peter.... 

Supreme.. 51 398 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Froelich, J o h n, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and William 
Bradley 	 

Supreme.. 29 447 	Dec. to, 1901 	Froelich, Henry 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	 Friedman, Ignatz 

(No. 4) 	 
51 357 Feb. 18, 1905 

Si 357 

5 1  358  

49 459 

49 460 

52 108 

51 120 

Brooklyn.. 	 Friedman, Ignatz 

Brooklyn.. 	 Friedman, Ignatz 

Brooklyn.. 	 Friedenber, Jac ob 

Brooklyn.. 	 Friedenber, Jacob 

Brooklyn.. 	 Friery, Gussie 

Brooklyn.. 	 Fries, Abraham 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Feb. i8, 1905 

Nov. 14, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1904 

Mar. 6, zects 

Jan. 19, 1905 

SCHEDULE I -ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Work done on school building, $2,-
282.05. 

To recover amount of assessment paid 
for Morningside avenue, regulating, 
etc. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $600. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during absence, $443. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$416.71. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Personal injuries, collision, wagon and 
pile of stones, $1,750. 

Personal injuries, collision, wagon and 
pile of stones, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Salary as Chief Inspector of Plumbing, 
$2,529-17. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$129. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$605. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $1,250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

To recover assessment for repaving 
Water street, $209.85. 

To recover assessment for Fifty-first 
and Fifty-sixth street sewers, $1,- 
968.5 . 

To recover assessment paid ter regulat-
ing Morris avenue, $.382.;o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$124. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $763. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East Six-
teenth street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$192.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,770. 

Salary as Roofer, Park Department, 
$4,109. 

Personal injuries. run down by Street 
Cleaning cart, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$980. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$iog. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$266. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$91.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$180. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$425. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$9 T.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

Damage to property, bursting of water- 
main, $900.75. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,032.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Personal injuries and damage to wagon 
defective street, $5,000. 

sit 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Municipal, 

Nfunicipal, 

Municipal, 

Municipal, 

Personal injuries, fall of automobile. 
excavation on Hoffman Boulevard, 
$50,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-  
partment, $23o. 

Use of plaintiff's land, taken in the 
matter of Reservoir "A," $4,515.20. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. /flo Harrison 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $852. 

Damage to property, No. 180 Harrison 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $898.70. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$r.769.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $1,037. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$867.50. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, gt,soo. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $2,714. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $49.84. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$393. 

S 
	

33 - 



Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 /6 	Feb. 28, x905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 x6 	Feb. 28, 1905 

43 402 	Nov. 9, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	198 June 4, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 158 	Nov. 15, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 66 May 19, 1903 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 25 411 

County 

Feb. so, 190; 

Kings  C0.. 49 114 Oct. 13, 1904 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 397 Jan. 9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 44 396 Jan. 9, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 87 Nov. 25, 1903 

Supreme-'46 103 May 9. 1894 

Supreme.. 56 308 Aug. 16, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 102 May 19, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 103 May 19, 1905 

Supreme.. 22 167 May 18, 1900 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 58 123 Sept. 3o, 1905 

Supreme.. 32 411 Mar. 22, 1902 

Supreme.. 

.34 

Gaetano, Jordan ..... 

	

Gaetjens, August, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Gaetjens, Edmund F 	, 
a n 	infant b y 

	

guardian, etc., vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Gaffney, James 	 

Gaffney, Joseph 	 

	

Gage, Peter A., vs 	 
The City of New 
York and George 
E. Best 	 

	

Gagliardo, Nicho (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Gagliardo, Nicho No 	 
2) 	  

Galbraith, John 	 

	

Gallagher, Catherine 	 

Gallagher, Ellen V., 
vs. John Whalen 
et al. 	 

Supreme.. 12 431 	July 21, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 476 Sept. 27, 1904 

Gallagher, William H. 

Gallegher, Harry J.. 
Galligan, Patrick, et 

al., vs. the City,  
John W. Jones et 
al, 	  

Gallo, Cono 	 

Gallo, Ferdinand 	 
Gallo, Joseph 	 

Gallo, Joseph 	 

Galluber, Samuel 	 

Galucci, Marco 	 

Galvin, Henry 	 

Galvin, James 	 

Galvin, John 	 

Galway, James 	 

Gamewell Fire Alarm 
Telegraph C o m - 
pany 	  

Ganaird, 

Gangan, Michael 	 

Gann, Michael F 	 

Gannon, John 	 

Gannon, Patrick 	 

SUPPLEMENT. 
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SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme ..•55 222 	July 15, 1897 	Gallagher, Florence. 

Furea, Manes 	 

Furey, William 	 

Furlong, Helen N 	 

Furman, Aaron H 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 221 

Supreme.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 47 219 

Municipal. 52 398 

S.tpreme.. 52 	8 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 346 

Supreme.. 41 i6o 

Supreme.. 38 355 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 422 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 235 
Supreme.. 25 365 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 13 	July 5, 1901 	Gass, Maria E I i ra- 

h e t b administra-
trix of John Jacob 
Gass 	  

48 476 

25 240 

24 239 

45 247 

49 385 

44 45o 

39 64 

July 	5, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Jan. 14, 1904 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Jan. 23, 1901 

0'1. 22, 1900 

Feb. 24, 1904 

Nov. 3, 1904 

Gartland, Charles T., 
vs. the Board of 
Education of The 
City of New York. 

Gartner, Joseph W.. 

Gartner, William.... 

.Garty, James, as as-
signee of many 
employees 	•• 

Mar. is, 1892 Garvey, Andrew J.. 

July 2, 1904 

Mar. 29, 1905 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Mar. 23, 1905 

June 3, 1903 

Feb. 2, 1903 

May 28, 1894 

Sept. at, 1 904 

Dec. 20, 1904 

Oct. 6, 1904 

Jan. 18, 1901 

Garmon, Timothy.... 
Feb. 13, 1901 	Garriques, Wm. A., 

etc., vs. the City, 
Edward S. Mur- 
phy et at 	 

Garrity, Hugh 	 

Garrone, Michael 	 

Gast, Philip 	 

Gasten, James 	 

Gasten, William 	 

Gatens, Peter R. vs. 
International Mer-
cantile Agency et 
al. 	  

Garbe, Charlotte F.. 

Gardiner, Annie.... 

Gardner, Delmar S., 
vs. John F. Flood. 

Gardner, Joseph A.. 

Garvin), Antonio.... 

Garguilo, Antonio... 

Garity, James 

Garrotina, Cornelle.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 96 

Supreme.. 44 86 

Supreme.. 38 281 

Supreme.. 38 254 

Supreme.. 41 248 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 259 

Supreme.. 46  357 

Gallagher, 

Gallagher, 

Gallagher, 

Gallagher, 

Gallagher, 

Gallagher, John 	 

Gallagher, John C 	 

Frank J.. 

Hugh.... 

James.... 

John..... 

John 	 

Supreme, 54 343 
Queens Co. 40 498 June 26, 19o5 Gates, George W. 

vs. Board of Edu- 
cation 	 

Gates, N. Stanton, 
and another 	 

Apr. 28, 1902 Gaynor, John F 	 

Supreme.. 48 443 

Supreme.. 33 449 

Supreme.. 52 434 
Supreme• • 43 479 

Apr. 3, ios 
NOV. 16, 19

si
O3 

Sept. 23, 1904 

Gearthy, Hugh ..... 

Gaynor, Timothy J.. 
Geager, Joseph .... 

Gear, Alonzo S..... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 87 	Nov. 25, 1905 

Municipal. 45 144 	Feb. xo, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Suprema.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 34 

Supreme.. 28 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 
Supreme..•32 

Supreme..•56 

Supreme.. 52 

Supreme.. 58 132 	Oct. 2, 1905 	Gallagher, Mary.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 499 

Supreme.. 35 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 12 

Supreme.. 52 
Supreme.. 14 

Supreme.. 59 77 	Nov. 24, 1905 

16 

38 

39 

34 

33 457 

455 

174 

409 

278 

4 June 9, 1904 

	

53 	Sept. 24, 1884 

	

509 	Dec. 23, 1897 

	

341 	Mar. 23, 1905 

June 8, 1904 

Dec. 6, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Jan. 27, 1903 

May 6, 1903 

June 3, 1902 

Apr. 3o, 1902 

Dee. 31, 1897 

Oct, so, 1886 

Nov. 24, 

Jan. 22, 

Mar. 22, 

June 13, 

Apr. 28, 

Apr. 28, 1902 

Dec. 12, 1902 
May 28, 1893 

1899 

1903 

1902 

1902 

[602 

Gallagher, Mary I.. 

Gallagher, 	Patrick, 
vs. Isaac A. Hop- 
per et al 	 

Gallagher, Thomas 	 

Gallagher, William 	 

	

Gantor, Charles 	 

	

Gantz, George F 	 

	

Gantz, George F 	 

Gantz, Mary, infant, 
etc., by guardian. 
vs. The City of 
New York and the 
New York City 
Railway Company. 

Ganzenmuller, Kate. 

Garbarino. Andrew, 
an infant, by 

	

guardian, etc. 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 463 

Brooklyn.. B 	52 463 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 463 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 464 

Municipal, 
1he Bronx. 49 251 

Queens 
Supreme, 

o. B6 447 

City 	 54 49 

Municipal 	 39 i8 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 19 423 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 44 185 

Supreme 	 1 319 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 51 121 

R ich. 
cphr.  e Ere: 	B 4 23  

City 	 49 294 

City 	 51 237 

Supreme 	 
24 343  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 56 338 

Municipal 	 53 339 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 56 338 

Supreme 	 21 22 

Supreme 	 31 a6 

Supreme.. 24 73 

Supreme..•55 386 

Supreme• • 49 125 	Oct. IS, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 8 273 	Jan. 11, 1899 	Gebnay, William ... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 462 Apr. 4, 190$ Gedney, William H. 

	

and another (No 	 

	

1) 	  

	

Apr. 4, 1905 Gedney, William H 	 

	

and another (No 	 

	

a) 	  

	

Apr. 4, 1905 Gedney, William H 	 

	

and another (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Apr. 4, 1905 Gedney, William H 	 

	

and another (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Apr. 4, I905 Gedney, William H 	 

	

and another (No 	 
5) 	  

Oct. 27, 1904 	Gedroice, Constance 

	

V. 	  

Gedyard, Martin ... 

Geer, Cora M 	 

Geer, George W., vs. 
James G. Collins. 

Mar. 3, 1900 	Gehrhardt, 	Charles 

	

A. 	  

Dec. II, 1903 	Gehringer, George 	 

Mar. 7, 1898 	Geier, Rosa 	• 

Oct. 	3, 1894 

May 15, 1905 

Feb. 21, 1903. 

Sept. 26, 1900 	Gearty, Henry ..... 

Aug. 31, 1897 Gearty, James A. 

Oct. 31, 1904 	Gelof, Jennie, infant, 
by guardian, etc.. 
vs. Julius Morgen- 
roth et at 	 

Feb. 3, 19o5 	Gelof, M o r r i s, vs 	 
Jacob Morganroth 
et al. 	 

Oct. 3o, 1900 	General Theological 
Seminary 	 

Aug. 18, 1905 	Genero, Jennie... 	 

May 2, 1905 Gent, Augustus E 	 

Aug. 18, 1905 	Gentile, Antonio 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 Geohegan, James 	 

Jan. 7, 1902 Geohegan, Maud, by 
guardian 	 

Geary, Anna, as ad- 
mmistratrix 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$430. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
8442. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street • Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property at No. 527 Carroll 
street, by overflow of sewer, $1,500. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Arrears of Taxes, Brooklyn, $1,125. 

Damage to property, No 36$ Bushwick 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $5.0oo. 

Damage to farm lands at Springfield, 
L. I., due to operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station, $800. 

Summons with notice for $115 served. 

Personal injuries, falling wires, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, falling wires, gso,000. 
Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during sickness, $5,000. 
To recover assessment for Morris ave. 

nue, regulating, etc., $85. 
To restrain execution of contract with 

Pennsylvania Steel Company, for con-
struction of Manhattan Bridge. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$302. 

Summons with notice for $30 served. 

Personal injuries, fall, coal hole, front 
of premises No. 82 Fifth street, 
5 .000. 

For accounting of moneys received as 
assignee of Louis Cattaberry, under 
contract for regulating, etc., Two 
Hundred and Thirty-third street. 

Personal injuries by 'falling on ice on 
sidewalk on Willis avenue, between 
One Hundred and Thirty-fourth and 
One Hundred and Thirty-fifto streets, 
$2,000. 

For extra work on stone bridge in 
Highland Park, $1,761. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1.cloo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness. $158. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $591. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Summons with notice for $122.5o 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
West Sixty-second street, $20,000. 

Damage to property, No. 913 Lorimer 
street, overflow of sewer, $s,o58. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 480 Sixth avenue, etc. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
Pearl street, $ro,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Services as Health Inspector, Village 
of Port Richmond, $78. 

Salary as Fireman. SS& 
To foreclose lien under contract for 

erection of school building at Hubert 
Collister streets, $1,243.74. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $840. 

Summons only served. 
Breach of contract with Department of 

Street Cleaning for trimming scows, 
etc., $21,319.82. 

Balance due on contract for erection of 
bridge over Bronx river, $2.953.6o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during illness. $265. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment. during illness. $5/8. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during sickness. $837. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work. $3.5ms. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $700. 

To recover assessment for Sixth tve• 
nue paving, $1,854.22. 

Infringement of natent for police and 
fire-alarm signal boxes. 

Personal injuries by falling in Nine-
teenth street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Glary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during absence. $364. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment. overtime work. $900. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill itotel. $5.000. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $80o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $895. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for Boulevard 

sewers, $133.17. 
To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., Dyck m an street. $6,512. 
Personal injuries, fall from =Map 

Sixteenth street, Ilmooso. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$80.50. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, c,.ange of grade of 
Marion avenue, $503. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Sixth ave-
nue, $249. 

For slander, $5o,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$238.88. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during illness, $758. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $462. 

Damage to property, No. 537 Morgan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $825. 

Personal injuries, $ro.000. 
To foreclose lien on contract for erec-

tion of Public School 172 at One Hun-
dred and Eighth street and Second 
avenue. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$104. 

Amount due on contract of service made 
with defendant as Attendance Officer, 
$137.11. 

Personal injuries, fall from cab, con-
dition of street, Twenty-ninth street, 
$2,518.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Extra work and labor after hours as 
Sweeper in Department of Street 
Cleaning, .$78.567.55. 

That assessment for Boulevard sewers 
be declared void and to recover 
$141.62. 

Personal injuries resulting in death, due 
to fall from truck at Broadway and 
Park avenue, Brooklyn, $20,000. 

Damage to property, No. 344 Graham 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,075. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
ington street, $295.70. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $go5.to. 

For false arrest, Smoot). 

Salary as Teacher in Public School. 
$2,449.17. 

License fees collected by Superintend-
ent of Markets on fish stand, Fulton 
Fish Market, $3o3. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment. overtime work, $320. 

Salary as Fireman. $16.67. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 

Cleaning, $1,000. 
Balance of salary as Foreman, Corpora-

tion Yards, $1,333.34. 

Damage to property, No. 17 Frost 
street, overflow of sewer, $780. 

Extra service as Hostler in Department 
of Street Cleaning, $1,621.70. 

Extra work in paving Tansverse Road 
No. 4, crossing Central Park at 
Ninety-seventh street, $10,440. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in Putnam 
avenue, due to snow and ice, $7,5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$302. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$262. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$285. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8393.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$291. 

Stimmons'only served. 

Personal injuries, excavation at Jamaica 
avenue and Enfield street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall. condition of side- 
walk, Broadway, Kingsbridge, $2,000. 

Salary as Assistant Foreman, Highway 
Bureau, $102.75. 

Services as Court Attendant, First Dis-
trict Court, Brooklyn, $389.77. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Grove street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle 
on Boulevard, near Sixty-third street, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$10o. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $628. 

Personal injuries, fall through defective 
grating, One Hundred and Fifth 
street and Madison avenue, $2,000. 

For loss of services of daughter, in-
jured, fall, Madison avenue, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
tieth street, $1,835.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$359. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $68.34. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk at 
Sixtieth street and Amsterdam ave-
nue, $5,000. 

Fulton, John (No. 3) 

Fulton, John (No. 4) 

Funzin, Michael.... 

Supreme.. so 412 

Municipal. 49 43 

Supreme.. 25 213 

Supreme. • '43 85 

Apr. 20, 1904 

Nov. 25, 1903 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Jan. 27, 1903 

June 13, 1903 

Aug. 9, 1905 

May 23, 1904 

Supreme.. 33 457 

Supreme.. 37 382 
Supreme. . "44 277 

Supreme.. 59 146 

Supreme.. 39 63 

Supreme.. 38 282 

Supreme.. 39 471 

Supreme.. 34 176 

Supreme. • 33 476 

Supreme..•57 86 

U.S.Circuit'34 460 

	

4 	July to, 1902 

	

175 	Jan. 22. 1903 

55 June 8, 1899 

435 Apr. 3, I905 

	

175 	Aug. 14, 1899 

	

13 	May 5, 1902 	Gannon, Patrick ..... 

	

341 	Oct. 9, isnai 	Ganong, Horton D.. 

Jan. 19, 1905 

Jan. 19, 1897 

G.6.„.hass, 11.1.11tatV • •• 

Gelgin, James 

• 



Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$289. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,872.35. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,311.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,877.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$272.75. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Berry street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$63.47. 

Balance of salary as Bath Attendant, 
$616. 

Personal injuries, thrown from truck, 
projecting rail, Nostrand avenue, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, excavation of 
Central avenue, $10,000. 

For death of son, killed, struck by 
fire truck, Fortieth street and Ninth 
avenue, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 
Balance due under contract for laying 

sewers and drains in the Village of 
Jamaica, $30,991.37. 

To restrain closing West One Hundred 
and Fifty-first street, between Boule-
vard and Twelfth avenue. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $541. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Delivering and laying water mains in 
Eleventh avenue and Boulevard, $52,-
986.39. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,384. 

To restrain maintaing viaduct over 
Twelfth avenue, from Riverside drive 
to Boulevard Lafayette, and for dam-
ages. 

Summons only served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 191 	Aug. 27, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 5e6 	June 9, 1904 
Supreme.. 52 405 	Mar. 29, 1905 

Gilligan, Bridget ... 

Gilligan, Bridget ... Summons only served. 
Gilloon, James V 	 For payment of expense of contesting 

(Matter of) 	right of office, Clerk, Twelfth Dis- 
trict Municipal Court. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 363 	Dec. 15, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 24o 	July 6, 1904 

July 6, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 26o 	July 6, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 202 	Dec. 2, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 

Supreme.. 41 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 

Kings Co.. 45 76 	Jan. 29, 1904 

Supreme. • 48 22 	Aug. 5, 1904 

	

Giglis, Giovanni (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Gilbert, Barnett (No 	 
I) 	  

Gilbert, Barnett (No. 
2) 	  

Gilbert, Barnett (No. 
3) 	 

Gilbert, Barnett (No. 
4) 	  

Gildea, Mary E 

Gilden, Dennis 

Gildersleeve, M. R.. 

Gilfer, Frederick ... 

Gilfilian, George S.. 

Gilhooley, Charles A., 
vs. Brooklyn 
Heights Railroad 
Company and The 
City of New York. 

Gilhooly, Mary, vs. 
The City of New 
York and the 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 

Gill, George A., as 
administrator, etc. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 245 

	

183 	Feb. 17, 1 904 

	

16 	Jan. 	4, 1905 

	

461 	Oct. 	9, 1896 

	

335 	Nov. 1, 1904 

	

16 	May 12, 1903 

	

267 	June 13, 1905 

Supreme.. 44 to 	Nov. 17, 1903 	Gill, Robert 	 

Supreme.. 48 306 	Sept. 13, 1904 	Gill, William 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 323 	Oct. 3o, 1900 	Gillen, Andrew M., 

ex. of John Fee- 
ney 	 

Supreme, 11 484 June 3, 1899 	Gillen, James F 	 
Kings Co- 9 495 

Supreme.. 54 109 	May 19, 1905 	Gillender, Jessie 	 

Supreme.. 41 16o 	June 2, 1903 	Gillespie, Andrew .. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 331 	June 24, 19o5 	Gillespie, 	Catharine 

Marguerite 	 
Supreme .. I1 462 	May 31, 1899 	Gillespie, Thomas H. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

45 46 	Jan. 27, 1904 	Gillick, Mary 	 

26 79 	Mar. 23, 1901 	Gill ies, Wright, et 
al. 	  

Nov. 14, 1904 	Germain, Herman... 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Germano, Frank ... 

July 3, igoo 	Gerth, Valentine M i- 
chael, et al 	 

Nov. II, 1905 	Gertzow, Max (No. 
1) 	  

Gertzov, Max (No. 
2) 	  

Dec. 2, 1904 

Supreme.. 53 272 	Apr. 28, 1905 	Giegerich, Lena 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 50  348 

Supreme.. 47 214 

Dec. 15, 1904 

July 	1, 1904 

Gieschen, Henry ... 

Gifford, Edmund T. 

Supreme.. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 363 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 363 

Sept. 3o, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 , 

Dec. 15,  1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Gifford, Edmund T. 

	

Giglis, Giovanni (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Giglis, Giovanni (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Giglis, Giovanni (No 	 
3) 	  

48 51 5 

5o 362 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 204 

Kings Co.. o.. 46 1 55 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 24 240 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 43 171 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 471 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 167 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 36o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 36o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 47o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 202 

Supreme.. 38 255 

Supreme.. 5 2  435 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 107 

Supreme.. 41 269 

Supreme.. 28 342 

Supreme.. 30 459 

Supreme.. 22 31 

Supreme, 
Co.. 47 471  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48  423 

32 410 

38  355 

41  248 

46 154 

45 256 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$330. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,661. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $453. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $193. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$310.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$115. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$174.50. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$165. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$150. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$i25. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fourteenth 
street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. during illness, $404. 

Salary as Fireman, $18.22. 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I -ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

-s  

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

. Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Regisiel 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

June 2, 1903 	Geordano, Paul .... Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, during illness, $275. 

Georg, Henry P. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 1)  	$165. 

Georg, Henry P 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 2)  	$290. 

Georg, Henry P 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 3)  	$340. 

George, Diederich G. Damage to property, operating of City's 
Pumping Station at Spring Creek, 
$6,000. 

Oct. 15, 1900 	Georl, George 	 To recover assessment for paving Six- 
teenth street, $492.17. 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Geraghty, Lawrence. Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $463. 

Nov. 9, 1903 	Geraghty, Michael 	 Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,550. 

Personal injuries, fall of automobile, 
excavation on Hoffman Boulevard, 
$3,000. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving 

Goerck street, $418.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$136. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$296. 

Gerken, Henry 	. Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Gerlando, Mary (No. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
r) 	  $140. 

Gerlando, Mary (No. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
2) $468.15. 

Gcrlando, Mary (No. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
3) 	  $343.80. 

Gcrlando, Mary (No. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
4) $255. 

Gerlich, Anton J 	 Personal iniurics, fall, defective side- 
walk, Eighty-first street, $10,000. 

Gerlich, Henry (No. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
t)  	$398.05. 

Gerlich, Henry (No. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
z)  	$239.50. 

Germain, Herman 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$306.33. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$262. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partmemt, during sickness, $413. 

Interest on award for premises ta1-en 
for Twelfth Ward Park, $833.74. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$367.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$376.70. 

Municipal. 49 182 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 453 

Supreme.. 38 354 

Supreme.. 23 258 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58  462 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 201 

Supreme.. 41 159 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 76 	NOV. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 76 	Nov. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 77 	NOV. 21, 1904  

Supreme.. 42 112 	Aug. 21, 1903 
Queens Co. 40 134 

Supreme, 51 92 
Kings Co.. 24 293 

Supreme.. 38 175 

Supreme.. 43 403 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 159 

Supreme.. 38 49 

Supreme.. 24 294 
Supreme.. 25 38o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 462 	Apr. 4, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 462 	Apr. 4, 1905 

Feb. t 1, 1904 	Gerard, G. 	Son 
& Co. 	  

Jan. 8, 1903 	Gerar, Julian F 	, 
vs.

d 
 The City of 

New York and 
another 	 

Oct. 25, 1900 	Gerdes, Henry 
Feb. 18, 1901 	Gerdes, Henry 

	

Gerke, August (No 	 
t) 	  

	

Gcrke, August (No 	 
2) 	  

Supreme.. 51 38 	Jan. 	5,  1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 58 	Nov. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 58 	Nov. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 59 	Nov. 21, 1 51 04 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 59 	Nov. 21, 1 904 

Supreme.. 46 118 	Apr. 25, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 298 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 298 

Oct. 31, 1904 

31, 1 904 

Oct. 21, 1904 

Oct. 

Aug. 27, 1903 	Gilman, Samuel ... Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 462 	Nov. II, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 154 	Apr. 27, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 202 	Dec. 2, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. $o 202 	Dec. 2, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	4 	June 9, 1904 
Supreme.. 38 144 

	

Supreme. • 38 143 	Jan. 20, 1903 	Geyer, Minnie 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 14 17o 	Aug. 14, 1899 	Gezelachoski, Steffen, 
vs. John Mulroney 

	

et al. 	 

	

Supreme.. 52 340 	Mar. 23, 1905 	Ghee, Mary, vs. The 
City of New York 
and the New York 
City Railway Com- 

	

pany 	  

	

39 65 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Giacola, Francesco 	 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Giacora, Frank 	 

75 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$320.95. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 ,392.95. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons only served. 
For loss of services of wife, personal 

injuries, fall, East One Hundred and 
Fifty-sixth street, $i,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on sidewalk. 
East One Hundred and Fiftieth street, 
$5,000. 

Assault and battery and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from carriage, 
Sixteenth street, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $265. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $474. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $99. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$440. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$460. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$457.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$241.50. 

Personal injuries at excavation, Atlan-
tic and Flatbush avenues, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $3,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Third ave-
nue, $io,000. 

Damage to property, No. 123 Marion 
street, overflow of sewer, $445.39• 

For breach of contract for rental of 
stables, etc., on Hunter's Island, $5,-
000. 

For false arrest, $to,o0o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$255. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$309. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$273. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 413 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 12 

Supreme.. 28 372 

Supreme.. 44 10 

Supreme.. 48 221 

	

Gilman, Samuel (No 	 
2) 	  

Gilmartin, Hugh 	 

Gilo, Pasquale 	 

Gilroy, John G 	 

Ginocchio, John B 	 

Ginsberg, Hyman .. 

Giordano, Gaetano.. 

Giordano, Michael .. 

Giordano, Michele .. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$248.50. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $1o,000. 
	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Webster avenue, Bronx, $449'5o. 
Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of- 

fice of City Clerk, $213.50. 
Use of plaintiff's horse by Fire Depart-

ment, City Island, S1,300. 

	 Damage to property, Nos. 297 and 299 
Wallabout street, overflow of sewer, 
$914. 

Damage to property, Nos. 297 and 299 
Wallabout street, overflow of sewer, 
$1,966.75. 

Damage to property, Nos. 297 and 299 
Wallabout street, overflow of sewer, 
$3,887.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$7,419.97. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Department of Charities, $to0.5o. 

	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness. $i,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $25o. 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Feb. z, 1903 

June 13, 1903 

Oct. 22. 1900 

Oct. 8, 1903 

Nov. 14, 1904 

Oct. 20, 1904 

Apr. 27, 1904 

May 3, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

Feb. 25, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1905 

June 3, 1905 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Apr. 3, 1905 

Nov. 22, 1904 

June 17, 1903 

Oct. 	9, 1901 

Dec. 30, 1901 

June 7, 1900 

NOV. 5, 1904 

Apr. 5, 1905 

Oct. II, 1901 

Nov. 17, 1903 

Aug. 31 . 1904 

Gertzow, Max (No. 
2) 	  

Getzsky, Michael ... 

	

Getsky, Mike (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Getsky, Mike (No 	 
4) 	  

Ceverenz, Theodore. 
Jan. 20, 1903 	Geyer, Andrew ... 

Supreme.. 

Supreme ..38 354 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 145 

Supreme.. 39 63 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 76 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 238 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5.3 238 

Kings Co.. B9 423 

Supreme.. 36 435 

Supreme • • 43 352 

Supreme.. 44 I0 

Oct. 17, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Apr. 26, 1905 

Apr. 26, 1905 

Oct. 	5, 1896 

Oct. 10, 1902 

Nov. 5,  1905 

Nov. 17, 1903 

Giamaro, Antonio .. 

Giambrone, Nicola .. 

Giamello, Michele 

Giamello, M i c h ele 
(No. 2) 	 

Giammalvo, Nicholas 
(No. i) 	 

Giammalvo, Nicholas 
(No. 2) 	 

Gibbons, Martha 

Gibbs, James T 	 

Giblin, William 	 

Gibson, William 	 

Giordano, Michele 
(No. 2) 	  

Giordano, Michele 
(No. 3) 	 

Giordano, Rosalie 	 

Giovinco, Fr anchi 
(No. 1) 	 

Girling, Dmma J 	 

Gistaro, Angelo 	 

Githens, William 	 

	

Gittermann, Adolph 	 

G I a d w in, Charles 
Clinton 	 

Glas, Ludwig 

Glaser, Charles 

Glasier, Frank 

July 29, 1904 	Glass, Samuel 

Sept. 21, 1904 	Glass, Samuel (No. 
I) 	 

48  423 	Sept. 21, 1904 	Glass, Samuel (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Glass, Samuel (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Glass, Samuel (No 	 
4) 	 

Gleason, James 

Gleason, John 

Gleason, John ...... 

IS 



Gleason, Mary 	 

Gleason, Michael 	 

Gleason, Timothy .• • 

Gleason, William J 	 

Glen, Frances Way- 
land 	  

Glendale Park Fire 
Hook and Ladder 
Company 	 

Glennon, Michael 	 

	

Glick, Esther, vs 	 
Thomas Fitz p a t - 
rick, etc. 	 

Giosking, Jacob 	 

	

Gloster, Charlotte W 	 
infant, by guar-
dian, etc., vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 	  

Municipal, 

	

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, I Brooklyn.. 58 62 	Sept. 21, 1905 

$1,000. 

	

Municipal. 58 127 	Sept. 30, i905 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$27.47. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2356 Secund avenue, etc. 

Supreme.. IT 2 34 Feb. 3, 190 5 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 25 256 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 102 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 101 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 too 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 388 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 388 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 389 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 389 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 389 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 390 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 390 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 308 

Supreme..•48 15 

Supreme.. 43 496 

24 257 

Damage to property, overflow 
$828.60. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$4,297.50. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$2,691. 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4,212.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$117.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$79.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$232.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

Personal injuries and injuries to horse 
by falling in sewer manhole, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$799. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$499.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 15.50. 

For assault and false arrest, $z,000. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during sickness, 3502. 
Personal injuries, run over by Street 

Cleaning cart, $450. 

a 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 
To recover assessment for paving Nine-

teenth street, $163.96. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$368.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$397.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$379-80. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,813.10. 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Gleason, Martin .... 

Gloster, Jane 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2 70. 

Amount due under section 722 of the 
Charter, $702.25. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $480. 

To recover money deposited with de-
fendant, etc., $7o. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$644.70. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, cellar door, No. 
ioo8 Herkimer street, $450. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75-54. 

Services during overtime and holidays 
as Flagger, Department of Public 
Works, $1,886. 

Interest on award, Colonial Park Pro-
ceeding. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 227 May 9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 227 May 

Gluck, Esther, vs. 
Thomas Fitzpatrick 

Glynn, Joseph ...... 

Gnos, Julius Victor, 
by guardian, vs. 
the City et al.... 

Gobber, Frederick .. 

Godfrey, A l m i r a 
administratrix o f 
James W. Godfrey 

Goebel, Emma 	 

Goeerig, Caroline ... 

Goeller, Abraham, and 
another (\o. i).. 

Goeller, Abraham, and 
another I No. 3).. 

Goerl, Frederick .... 

Goertier, Charles, Jr. 

Goess, Regina 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 

Supreme.. 24 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 273 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 273 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 273 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 274 

• 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 247 

Supreme.. 29 448 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

43 64 	Sept. 23, 1903 

51 36o 	Fcb. 18, i905 

51 36o 	Feb. 18, 1905 

38 	Mar. 1, 1905 

479 	Nov. 30, 1900 

Goethals, John, va. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Supreme, 
Personal injuries, fall, defective side- Kings Co.. 47 386 

walk, President street, $10,000. 
July 20, 1904 

Goetz, Frank C 	 

Goetz, Michael L 	, 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

Goetz, Elizabeth ..... 

Goetz, Joseph 	 

Goetrer, Herman 	 

Goggin, Robert W 	 

Gold, Aaron 	 

Gold, Aaron 	 

Gold, Isaac 	 

Gold, Isaac 	 

Goldberg, Abraham. 
infant, by guar- 
dian, etc. 	 

Goldberg, Israel (Nu 	 

Goldberg, Israel (No 	 
2) 	  

Goldberg, Israel (No 	 
3) 	  

Goldberg, Jacob 	 

Goldberg, Mary 	 

Goldberg, Meyer 	 

	

Goldberg, Philip (No 	 
x) 	  

	

Goldberg, Sam (No 	 
6) 	 

Goldberg 	 Sam (No. 
7) 	 

Goldberg, Meyer .... 

Goldberg, Nathan M. 

Goldberg, Meyer 
(No. t) 	 

Goldberg, Morris, 

	

ete., vs. John J 	 
Regan 	 

Goldberg, Philip .... 

For death of wife and child from small-
pox at Flatbush Hospital. 

Damage to- property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$246. 

Supreme.. 39 

	

City 		54 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co 	 46 156 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co 	 46 349 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Supreme, 
8803.90. 	 Kings Co 	 43 168 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer,  Supreme, 

	

K ings Co 	 48 r85 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De, 
 1 Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn 	 59 149 
partment, tor Sunday and overtime Municipal, 

	

work, $319.15. Brooklyn 	 58 368 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- I 

partment, during illness, $285. 	Supreme 	 zs 248 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$961. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$858. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$888.25. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$370. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$1,540. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$2,864.30. 

Damage to property, overflow 

Personal Injuries, assault, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on Lexington 
avenue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, knocked down by 
horse and carriage driven by officer 
of Fire Department, at Broadway and 
Fourth street, $10,000. 

Damage to 
$128.75. 

Damage to 
$500. 

Damage to 
$491.88. 

property, overflow of sewer, 

property, overflow of sewer, 

property, overflow of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

470  

276 June 14, 1905 

Apr. 27, 1904 

May 21, 1904 

Oct. 8, 1903 

Aug. 29, 1904 

Dec. 6, 1905 

Oct. 31, 1905 

Jan. 24, 1901 

Oct. 23, 1900 

Jan. 25, 1901 

June 17, 1904 

June 17, 1904 

June 17, 5904 

Feb. to, 1905 

May I, 189S 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25. 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

	

97 
	

Nov. 24, 1899 

	

304 
	

Jan, 26, 1900 

	

154 
	July 29, 1902 

	

383 
	

Dec. 12, 1902 

	

313 
	

Apr. 22, 1898 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Mar. 3o, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 33 407 
	

Apr. 25, 1902 

City 	 45 281 
	

Mar. I, 1904 

Supreme.. 32 

Brooklyn.. 54 
Municipal, 
	383 
	

Mar. 21, 1902 

	

278 
	

June 14, 19o5 

Supreme, 	
Mar. 11, 1904 Kings Co.. 45 347 

Supreme, 	
440 
	

Aug. 19, 1902 Nassau Co. 35 

Supreme, 	
Sept. I, 1903 Kings Co.. 42 222 

	

Supreme, 	
348 
	

May 21, 1904 Kings Co.. 46 

City, 	
Apr. 8, 1904 New York. 46 19 

	

352 
	

Nov. 5, 1903 Supreme.. 43 

Supreme, 	
Dec. 20, 1900 Kings Co.. 25 81 

	

195 
	

Aug. 19, 1901 Supreme.. 27 

	

154 
	

Mar. i1, 1902 Supreme.. 32 

Sept. 3, 1901 

May 6, 1904 

Jan 	, 1905 

Jan. 7, 1905 

Dec. 3, 1900 

Oct. 28, 1903 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Nov. 20, 1902 

Tan. 13, 1905 

May xi, zoos 

Nov. l 0, 1905 

County, 
Kings Co.. 53 287 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 331 

Supreme, 

Apr. 29, 1905 

June 24, 1905 

Kings Co.. B6 303 Mar. 2, 1893 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 264 Aug. 9, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 442 Nov. 9, 1905 

Supreme.. 29 447 Dec. 	to, istei 

Supreme.. 38 282 Jan. 27, 1903 

Municipal. 47 so June 13. 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5/ 218 Ma.. 13, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 219 Mar. 13, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 219 Mar. 13, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 4- 2  223 Sept. 1, 1903 

Municipal. 54 63 May 17, 1905 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 296 Sept. 5, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 212 Oct 24. 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 390 Aug. 25, 1905 

Supreme.. 35 438 Aug. 03, 1902 

Supreme.. 34 II May 5, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 363 Feb. 13, 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 471 Feb. 27, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 203 Dec. 2, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 203 Dec. 2, 1904 

Title of Action. 

Goldberg, Samuel 
(No. 3) 	 

Goldberg, Samuel 
(No. 4) 	 

Goldberg, Samuel 
(No. 5) 	 

Goldberg, Samuel 
(No. 6) 	 

Goldberg, Samuel 
(No. 7) 	 

Golden, James 	 

Goldfarb, Richard 
(No. x) 	 

Goldfarl, Richard 
(No, 2) 	 

Goldfield, Ben ...... 

Goldin, Benjamin, vs. 
Thomas J. Hand.. 

Goldman, Samuel ... 

Goldman, Samuel, in-
fant, etc., by guar- 
dian ad litern 	 

Goldschmitt, Jonas 	 

Goldsmith, Pauline 	 

Goldstein, Joseph ... 

Goldstein, Joseph 
(No. i) 	 

Goldstein, Joseph 
(No. 2) 	 

Goldstein, Leopold, 
vs. Stephen Mc-
Dermott, etc. .... 

Goldstein, Louis.... 

	

Goldstein, Max, vs 	 
Abraham Sklower 
et al 	  

Gomprecht, 	Jacob, 
vs. Thomas F. 
O'Connor, etc 	 

Goodfrtend, Abram .. 

Goodkind, Sidney ... 

Goodman, Edward S. 

Goodman, Nathan... 

Goodwin, Annie B... 

Goodwin, Emily, as 
administratrix, 
etc., of Thomas 
W. Weathered 

Gordon, Henry W... 

Gordon, Henry W... 

	

Gordon, Isaac (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Gordon, Isaac (No 	 
2) 	 

Gordon, Isaac (No. 
3) 	  

	

Gordon, Louis (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Gordon, Louis (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Gordon, Louis (No 	 
3) 	  

Gordon, Louis (No. 
4) 	  

	

Gordon, Louis (No 	 
5) 	  

	

Gordon, Louis (No 	 
6) 	  

	

Gordon, Louis (No 	 
7) 	  

	

Gorga, Alessandro 	 

Gorman, Anna 	 

Nature of Action. 
• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$341.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$121.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$191.75. 

To restrain maintenance of police post 
at Hotel Chancellor. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$420. 

To recover property retained by de-
fendants. 

To recover currency retained and j250 
damages for withholding same. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, 8434. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole„ Bayard 
street, $2,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,341. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,I46. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$452.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

Damages for maintaining Elm street as 
a public nuisance, and loss of rentals, 
$9,680. 

To recover assessment for paving Reade 
street, $256.70. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers street, $3o5.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$675. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$730. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$81o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,063.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,276. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,302. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
81.539. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,623. 

Damage to ,o-operty, overflow of sewer, 
$1,242. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,779. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Glover, Albert G., vs. 
Patrick Kelly .... 

Gluck, Adolph ...... 

Gluck, Adolph ...... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 228 May 9. 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 362 	May 3, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 362 	May 3, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 363 	May 3, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 363 	May 3, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 x61 	Apr. 4, x896 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 499 	Dec. 31, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 363 	May 3, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 271 	Dec. 9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 239 	Aug. 4, 1905 

Supreme.. 39 470  May 6, igo3 

Municipal. 51 282 
	

Feb. 8, 1905 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from a lumber 
pile at Park place and Troy avenue, 
$2,500. 

Damage to premises No. 167 Tenth ave-
nue, by breaking of water-main, $422. 

For death of husband due to collision 
of wagon with pile of stones on St. 
Nicholas avenue, $100,000. 

Damage to premises No. 716 East One 
hundred and Sixty-ninth street, flood-
ing by sewage, $882. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$993. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$945• 

To recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, $162.80. 

Personal injuries, while confined on 
Riker's Island, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$127. 

Supreme.. 17 

Supreme.. 18 

Supreme.. 35 

Supreme.. 37 

Supreme.. 4 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 290 

Supreme, 4o 
Queens Co. 52 474 

Supreme.. 27 282 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 208 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 51  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 51 

Supreme.. 25 13 

Supreme.. 43 306 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 173 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 271 

County, 
Kings Co.. st 97 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 22 

Supreme.. 58 445 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 26 Nov. 20, 1905 	Goldberg, Sam (No 	 

10) 	  

Goldberg, Samuel 
(No. 1) 	 

9, x904 Goldberg, Samuel 
(No. a) 	 

9, 1904 Dec. 	 Abraham Goldstein, Abraham  

9, 1904 Dec. 	 Abraham Goldstein, 

Dec. 9, 	Goldstein, Abraham 
(No. 3) 	 

Dec. 9. Abraham 1904 Gol(dNstoe.in4,)  

Feb. 4,  1905 	Goldstein, Adolph 	 

Dec. Da, 1901 	Goldstein, David 	 

May 6, :903 Gonereto, Antonio .. 

Goodey, Theresa..... 

Goodfriend, Abram .. 

$97.58. 
Personal injuries by falling on snow and 

ice at corner of Thirty-eighth street 
and Fifth avenue, $3,000. 

Nov. :6, 1903 Gorman, George .... Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000.

•  

k 
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Title of Action. Nature of Action. 
Register 

Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Mar. 9, 190o 
Apr. 11, 1902 
June 6, 1902 

June 26, 1905 

Mar. 21, 1902 
Mar. 19, 1901 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Aug. 2, 1897 

July II, 1900 

Mar. to, 1903 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

July 12, 1904 

Aug. 27, 1903 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Apr. 5, 1905 

Apr. 5, 1905 

July 6, 1896 

Oct. 	I, 1900 

Sept. 15, 1905 
Jan. 18, x897 

May 4, 190o 

Nov. 25, 1901 

Dec. 19, 1904 

May 115, 1903 

Oct. 	9, 19ot 

June 2, 1903 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Apr. 5, 1905 

Apr. 5, 1905 

Nov. 15, 1904 

Aug. 4, 1 899 

Apr. 11, 1899 

Mar. 7, 1895 

Mar. 9, 1895 

Mar. 9, x895 

May 29, 1895 

June 24, 1900 

Feb. 21, 1900 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Oct. 17, 1904 

Jan. 29, 1903 

Jan. 29, 1903 

Gorman, James 	 
Gorman, P. 	 
Gorman, Patrick 	 

	

Gorman, Thomas P 	, 
vs. Board of Ed- 
ucation 	 

Gorry, Regis P 	 
Goss, Helen Maria, 

by guardian, etc 	 

Goss, John 	 

Gottgen, Jacob, vs 	 C. 
H. T. Collis et al. 

Gottlieb, Ilenry, et 
al. 	  

	

Gottlieb, Louis, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

Gottlieb, William 
(No. x) 	 

Gottlieb, William 
(No. a) 	 

Gottlieb, William 
(No. 3) 	 

Gottlieb, William 
(No. 4) 	 

Gottlieb, William 
(No. s) 	 

Gottschalk, Julius 	 

Gottschalk, Marie ... 

Gould, George J., et 
al., executors of 
Jay Gould 	 

	

Gould, Margaret R 	, 
vs. same 	 

Gourlay, Delia M. 
(No. x) 	 

	

Gourlay, Delia M 	 
(No. 2) 	 

Grace, Michael 	 

Grady, John 

Grady, John 0 	 
Grady, Joseph, vs. 

theMayor, etc., 
and Second Ave-
nue Railroad Com- 
pany 	  

Grady, William ..... 

Graf, Charles 	 

Graf, Eliza .........  

Graf, Valentine, and 
another 	 

Graff, George 	 

Graff, George, an in-
fant, by has guar-
dian, etc, vs. The 
City of New York 
and the American 
Surety Company 	 

Grail, Mark 	 

Graham, Anna L. 
(No. r) 	 

	

Graham, Anna L 	 
(No. 2) 	  

Graham, George T., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Graham, James...... 

Graham, James P., 
v s . 	Manhattan 
Construction Com- 
pany et al 	 

Graham Mary Eliza, 
Joseph oseph Drey- 

foos et al 	 

Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Timothy Mc- 
Auliffe et al 	 

Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Louis Stern et 
al. 	  

Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Charles - R. Gre- 
gor et at 	 

Graham. Mary Eliza, 
vs. Jacob New et 
al. 	  

Graham, Samuel T 	 

Graham, William 	 

Graimielli, Michele.. 

Grames, James A.... 

Grimes, Mary E.... 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Grandinetti, Antonio. 

Feb. 3, isms 	Granelli, Antonio.... 

Nov. 29, 1905 	Granfelt, Arthur M.. 

Oct. 17, 1904 	Granito, Genard.... 

Dec. is, 1904 Granito, Gennaro 
(No. 11) 	 

Supreme.. 21 23 
Supreme.. 33 265 
Supreme.. 34 
Supreme, 54 
Queens Co. 40 

Supreme.. 32 
Supreme.. 26 

383 
59 

Supreme.. 38 176 

Supreme ..•55 324 

Supreme.. 23 98 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 158 

229 
342 
499 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 22 x6 

Supreme.. 29 282 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 408 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 48 

Supreme.. 28 337 

Kings Co.. 41 146 

Supreme.. 38 282 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 49 488 

40 401 

U.S.Circuit 14 74 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. •47 3o2 

Supreme. .•47 308 

Supreme. • •47 309 

Supreme..•48 71 

Supreme..•48 383 

Supreme.. 19 83 

Supreme.. 48 346 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 145 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 38 204 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 303 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 367 

Supreme.. 38 387 

County. 
Kings Co.. 59 117 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 1 45 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. go 361 

53 Ii 

53 II 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$195.55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8158.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$403.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$163.75. 

For death of daughter, antitoxin injec-
tion performed by Health Depart-
ment physician, $10,000. 

• 

For the cancellation of tax sale. 

Damages for slander, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Moore street, 
$3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$182. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$340.35. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$326. 

To declare promotion of Gans, Lantry 
and Gannon to position of Captain 
of Police null and void. 

For death of daughter, killed, fall of 
floor in A. M. E. Zion Church, Fleet 
street, Brooklyn, $20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$905. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, fl54I• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$22I. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,450.80. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $866. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer.  
$202. 

Supreme.. 39 470 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 17 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Greenman, Morris P. 

(No. 1) 	 

May 6, 1903 	Greenfield, William.. 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 50 361 	Dec. 15, 1904 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 5o 362 	Dec. 15, 1904 
Public School, 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 50 362 

Supreme.. 49 37 
Supreme, 
Rich. Co...1114 37 

Supreme.. 38 176 

Supreme, 
Kings Co... 26 

Supreme.. 44 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 

Supreme.. 41 248 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 5o 394 	Dec. 

June 

s  June 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 203 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 204 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 204 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 204 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 205 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 328 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 203 

Supreme..*57 8 

Municipal. 51 goo 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 IS 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 12 

Supreme..•50 213 

Supreme.. 24 123 

Supreme.. 58 39 
Supreme ..•53 63 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served.  
Summons only served. 

Salary as Teacher in 
$2,449•1 7. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk, 

opposite No. 162 East Eighty-third 
street, $15,000. 

Salary as Boardman, Street Cleaning 

To restrain interference with recovering 
Department, during absence, $699. 

of vault at northeast corner Church 
and Lispenard streets. 

Interest on award for Parcel No. 145, 
Twelfth Ward lark, $1,048.24. 

To bar defendants from claiming in-
terest, etc., on supplemental map, 
common lands of 'sown of Gravesend. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$196.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$171.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$219.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$211.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$217. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$721. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350• 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $1,650. 

Damage to property, bursting of water-
main, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225. 

Personal injuries by falling into area, 
corner of Thirteenth avenue and 
Gansevoort street, $1o,000. 

Salary as Foreman, Department of 
Water Supply, overtime work, $2,-
166.87. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries by falling in hole in 

South street, at Beekman street, 
$25,000. 

Services as sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $466.67. 

Damage to premises on Melrose avenue, 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $2,650. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $190. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison squgre, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $475. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$270. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3o5. 

Salary as Fireman, Long Island City 
Fire Department, $666.70. 

Salary of various members of "Wolf" 
Board of Aldermen for year 1898, as-
signed to plaintiff, $28,000. 

Summons only served. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by Eightyfourth and Eighty-
fifth streets, Madison and Fourth ave-
nues. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by Eighty-fourth and Eighty-
fifth streets, Madison and Fourth ave• 
nues, $15,000. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by Eighty-fourth and Eighty-
fifth streets, Madison and Fourth ave. 
nues, $30,000. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by Eighty-fourth and Eighty-
fifth streets, Madison and Fourth ave-
nues. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by Eighty-fourth and Eighty-
fifth streets, Madison and Fifth ave-
nues. 

Interest on award for property taken 
for Colonia. Park, $302.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$364.70. 

For loss of services of wife, injured in 
fall, Halsey street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, No. toga Halsey 
street, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Damage to properly, overflow of sewer, 
1. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness, $354. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Forty-third 
street, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$8 i. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$206.  

16, 1904 

2, 1903 

27, 1900 

Supreme. 40  440  
Queens Co. 51 297 

Supreme. 54 502 
Queens Co. 40 505 

Supreme. 54 503 
Queens Co.  40 506 

Supreme. 56 345 
Queens Co. 40 518 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 205 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 359 

Mun icipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 1 55 

Supreme.. 44 113 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 to 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Supreme.. 51 84 

Supreme.. 49 372 

Supreme• • 43 479 
	

Nov. 16, 1903 

Supreme. • .45 375 
	

Feb. 8, 1894 

Kings Co.. 50 499 
Supreme, 	

Dec. 31, 1904 

Supreme, 	
Dec. 31, 5904 Kings Co.. 5o 499 

Supreme, 	
Dec. 31, 1904 Kings Co.. 5o 5o0 

Supreme. 	
Dec. 31, 1904 Kings Cu.. 5o 500 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 500 	Dec. 31, 1904 

Supreme. • 21 23 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Municipal, 	
49 	Mar. 7, 1905 Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 	
49' Mar. 1, 19o5 Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 	
49 	Mar.- 1, 1905 Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 359 

Supreme.. 43 46 

Supreme, 
 Co.. 

 eme, Kmg   
44 193 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 155 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 272 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 272 	Dec. 9, 1904 

KSuinpgcemce°,.. 27 477  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 297 
	

June 19,1905 

Kings Co.. 49 413 
Supreme, 	

Nov. 5, 1904 

June 13, 1903 Supreme.. 41 249 

Brooklyn.. 59 88 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 98 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 53 98  

Dec. is, 1904 

Oct. 	5, 1904 

Apr. 13, 1897 

Jan. 22, 1903 

	

134 	Apr. io, 1901 

	

T 	Nov. 17, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 159 

Supreme.. 23 19 

Feb. 9, 190 5 

416 	Apr. 26, 1900 	Grant, Sarah Ann... 

June 13, 1903 	Grau, Christian 	 

Granito, G e n naro 

	

(No. 2) 	 

Granito, G e n n a r o 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Granito, G e n n a r o 

	

(No. 4) 	 
Grant, Donald 	 

	

Grant, Ida 	 

Grant, John 	 

Grant, Tudson H., vs. 
Lewis R. Worth.. 

Grant, Michael 

	

Grauer, Moritz (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Gravalla, Domenico 	 

Graves Botanical 
Company vs. The 
City et al 	 

	

Graves, George P 	 

Amont of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $379.65. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 

partment, during absence, $512. 

f alse arrest and detention on charge of 
conspiracy, $5,000. 
	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Bond street, 
Brooklyn, $5,00o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$950. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $197. 

To foreclose lien on contract of John 
Parker Company for elevator work 

in new Botanical Grounds, $975. 

Salary as Watchman, Bureau of High-
ways, $375. 

Salary as Watchman, Bureau of IIigh. 
ways, $75. 

Salary as Watchman, Bureau of High-
ways, $75. 

Salary as Watchman, Department of 
Highways, Queens, $75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$207. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$107. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 93-40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$168.60. 

Salary as Police Inspector, $2,858.32. 

Green, David (No. 2) 

Green, David (No. 3) 

,Green, David (No. 4) 

Green, David (No. 5) 

Green, David (No. 6) 

Green, George 

	

Green, John L. (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Green, John L. (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Green, John L. (No 	 
3) 	  

Green, Charles A.... 

Green, Cordelia M.. 

Greenberg, Julius 
(No. 2) 	 

Greenbaum, Nathan, 
vs. Joseph Pool... 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,002. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,276. 
	 Equalized rate of salary as member of 

Park Police, $304. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$285. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, Wil-
lis avenue, $5,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of Public School 142. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth avenue, front Riverside 
drive to Boulevard Lafayette, and 
for damages. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $1,000. 

To recover assessment for Eightieth 
street outlet sewer, $312.74. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1.963.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,371. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$1,067. 

July 14, 1905 	Graves, George P. 
(No. 5) 	 

July 14, 1905 	Graves, George P. 
(No. 6) 	 

Aug. 19, 1905 	Graves, George (No 	 
7) 	  

Aug. 27, 5903 	Gravey, Bernard 	 

Feb. ,8, 1905 	Gravey, Bernard (No 	 
2) 	  

May 26, 1905 Gray, Charles A 	 

Nov. 3o, 1903 	Gray, Frank II 	 

	

Apr. 5, 1905 Gray, John F. (No 	 
I) 	  

	

IT 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Gra 
2
y
)
,  John F. (No 	 

Jan. i1, s9o5 	Gray, Joseph 	 

Nov. 2, 1904 	Gray, Patrick K., vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 26 8o 	Mar. 23, t9or 	Greacen, Rebecca 	 

Feb. x8, 1905 	Green, Meyer (No. 1) 

Supreme.. 58 209 	Oct. 16, 1905 	Green, Morris, ad- 
ministrator, etc., vs. 
Department of 
Health, etc., and 
another 	 

Supreme.. 48 271 	Sept. 7, 1904 	Green, Sarah Ann 
and another (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

Sept. 21, 1903 

Dec. 14, 1903 	Greenberg, Isaac.... 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 Greenberg, Julius 
(No. 5) 	 

Greenberg, Julius 
(No. 6) 	 

Sept. 26, 1901 	Greene, J. Warren, 

	

vs. Charles H 	 
Knox et at 	 

Greene, Susan, ad-
ministratrix, etc., 
vs. Peter J. Col• 
Tins, etc, 	 

	

Greenwald, Carl A 	 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Greenewald, Henry 	 

Nov. 25, 5905 	Greenfeld, Pinkas... 

Apr. to, 1905 	Greenfield, Fannie 
(No, 1) 	 

Apr. 14, 1905 	Greenfield, Pinkos 
(No. I) 	 

Supreme.. 29 448 	Dec. to, 1901 	Greenfield, William 	 
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SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	1V1len 

	
Title of Action. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Nature of Action. Nature._ of Action. 

Damage to Property. overflow of sewer, 
$320. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured, 
fall, No. 735 East Ninth street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Rodney street, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$167. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$281. 

Assignee, to recover interest on award 
for Parcels Nos. 1, 4 and 5, In 
re Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, $8,904-45. 

Damage to Droperty. overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$175. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To secure $4,700 deposited with Cham-
berlain on bail bond. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2378 Third avenue, etc. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $54i. 

Summons with notice for $405.78 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt street, Brooklyn, $1o5. 

To restrain keeping of fowls at No. 
586 St. Mark's avenue, Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$301.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dc-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, 8433. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

For death of decedent, fireworks ex-
plosion, Madison square, $30,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Fenimore street, $io,000. 

Balance claimed under contract for re-
pairing paving in West street, $18,. 
232.5o. 

Damages, not being permitted to per-
form work, paving Transverse Roads 
2 and 4, in Central Park, $3o,00d. 

Excavation and removal of rock from 
carriageway of Ninety-third street, be-
tween Ninth and Tenth avenues, 
$1,395. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1.000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Patrolman for five months 
previous to death of husband, 
$567.66. 

To restrain use of Third Avenue Bridge 
Viaduct and for damage to premises. 

To foreclose lien on contract of de-
fendant Flannery, for removal of 
mud and refuse. 

Personal injuries, falling obstruction, 
Second avenue, $5,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning 
Department, during absence, $481. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1 55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$158. 

To recover assessment for paving Nine-
teenth street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$405. 

To secure partition of property, Fulton 
street, west of Utica avenue. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Myrtle ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling at corner of 
One Hundred and Fortieth street and 
Alexander avenue, $10,000. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, 
Naturalization Bureau, $1,183.37. 

To restrain maintenance of Croton 
Darn in such condition as to over-
flow property in Cortlandt, N. Y., 
during rainfall, etc., $3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$256.45.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$6,000. 

Greenwald, Carl A.. 

Grote, Augustus H.. 54 1 99 

Grotz, Luise (No. O. Oct. 31, 1904 398 

1 75 

Nov. 14, 

Jan. 

99 	May 12, 1900 239 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 Griffen, Peter....... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Supreme..'14 338  

Guier, John C 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 44 Guilbrail, James .... 

476 

471  

48o 

394 

1 75 Personal injuries, $5,000. 349 

25 240 

Grinnell, John 	 Dec. 29, 1904 476 

52 292 

52 292 

50 456 

249 
Gutermann, Samuel. 

Gutfrent, Abraham.. 

Supreme.. 58 434 

• 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	5 	June 9, 1904 

Supreme.. 41 249 	June 13, 1903 

Supreme.. 8 52 	Dec. 14, 1898 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 142 	Nov. 14, 1901 	Grutter, Herman.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 22 

BMtironcoki liTna.l, . 54  332  

Supreme.. 39 

County,  
Kings 

0 47 3  

Supreme.. 39 64 

Supreme.. 39 64 

Supreme.. 43 377 

Supreme.. 39 347 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 201 Aug. 27, .03 Gross, George 	 

Supreme.. 44 28 	Nov. 18 'J03 	Gross, Peter 	 

	

43 1 	May 4, 1 905 

	

Supreme.. 43 497 	Nov. 16, 1903 

	

191 	June 29, 1904 

	

358 	Apr. 19, 1900 

	

363 	Jan. 2, 1904 

Supreme.. 56 321 	Aug. 17, 1905 	Gross, Samuel, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

26o 	Aug. 9, 1905 

18 	Feb. 28, 1905 

19 	Feb. 28, 1905 

19 	Feb. 28, 1905 

431 	May 4, 1905 

Grossman, Mayer 
(No. 1) 	 

Grossman, Mayer 
(No. 2) 	 

Gross, William J., by 
guardian 	 

Grosse, Frank L 	 

Guss, Carmalla, vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

53 431 	May 4, 1905 

33 	4 	Mar. 25, 1903 

Municipal, 
Bropklyn.. 52 17 	Feb. 28, 1905 

16 	Sept. 16, 1903 

142 	Apr. 26, 1899 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$260.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$31 0. 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Aug. 27, 1903 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$206. 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 42 118 	Aug. 24, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 33 278 	Apr. ,z, 1902 

	

51 471 	Feb. 27, 1905 

	

51 471 	Feb. 27, 1905 

June 3, 1905 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 95. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

M unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall on Amsterdam 
avenue, $5,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 299 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 

U. S. Dist. 48 148 

Loss of services of wife, $5,000. 
Balance of salary as Excise Inspector, 

$8,000. 

Salary as Skilled Laborer ,n Court-
landt avenue repair yard in 1894, 
$380. 

To foreclose lien on contract to con-
struct School 5, Queens. 

Oct. 31, 1904 	Grotz, Luise (No. 2). 

Dec. 9, 1905 

Aug. 19, 1904 Feb. 20, 1901 	Gregory Morris E., 
Langley et 

al. 	  

Gruber, Abe 	 

Gruber, Abraham, as 
trustee in bank-
ruptcy of W. E. 
Woodend, vs. Wil-
liam E. Woodend 
et al 	  

Nov. 8, 1905 	Gruber, Franz, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Apr. 1r, 1901 	Gregory, Morris 
et at 	 

	

1901 	Grella, Lorenzo 	 

	

5. 1905 	Grener, Joseph 	 

	

Apr. 30, 1902 	Grenero, Joseph 	 
Grunewald, A 	 

Grunnell, John 	 

Grupe, William 	 Grenlich, E. & J 	 

Grennan, Frank 	 

Grieco, Giovanni..., 

Grierer, J. H 	 

NOV. 31, 1904 

Nov. 16, 1903 

June 3, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1904 Gryer, Anna T., vs. 
Ellen Walker et a!, 

Griese, Bertha 	 

Griessman, Rachel, 
an infant 	 

Guardagnio, Gaetano. 

Guarglia, Pasquale.. 

June 24, 1905 . 

63 	Feb. 27, 1903 

June 17, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Apr. 14. 1903 

Guarino, Ganstino... 

Gubni, Frank 	 

Guess, Thomas 	 

Guess, Thomas 	 

Guffanti, Helen, ad-
ministratrix, etc. 
vs. The City of 

	

New York et al 	 

Guibal, Hortense 	 

	

Griffin, Byron F.(No 	 
I) 	  

	

Griffin, Byron F.(No 	 
a) 	  

	

Griffin, Byron F.(No 	 
3) 	  

	

Griffin, Byron F 	 
(No, r) 	 

	

462 	Nov. 13, 1903 

Apr. 16, 1873 

	

Supreme..•32 a88 	Jan. 28, 1885 

	

Supreme.. •37 237 	Jan. 28, 1888 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$404.80. 

Guidet, Charles 	 

Guidet, Charles 	 

Guidet, Charles 	 

Griffin, Byron F. 
(No. 2). 	 

Griffin, George...... 

	

Griffin, John 	 

Griffin, Mary Supreme.. 44 	9 	Nov. 17, 1903 	 Personal injuries by falling in Sand• 
ford street, near Park avenue, $i,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on west side of 
Second avenue, south of Grand street. 

Supreme.. 48 363 	Sept. 15, 1904 

Supreme.. 34 

	

67 	May 13, 1902 	Guilfoyle, Catheline, 

	

admx. of J. M 	 
Guilfoyle 	 

	

Supreme.. 21 335 	Apr. 16, 1900 	Guilfoyle, Thomas 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 45 184 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $512. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,000. 

Feb. 17, 1904 	Guinan, Benjamin F., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Apr. 21, 1903 	Guiney, Julia, an in- 
fant, etc. 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Guinnan, Martin 	 

False arrest and imprisonment, 
$10,00o. 

Mar. 3, 1898 	Griffith, John S., vs. 
J. H. McCarthy... 

June 25, 1896 	Griffiths, Margaret.. 

Oct. 31, 1905 	trigger, Joseph 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Grimes, Peter 

1 47 	Apr. 4, 1896 	Guis, Lida, an infant. 

	

274 Dec. 9, 1904 Guldner, John (No 	 
2) 	  

10 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Guldner, John 	 Sept. 27, 1904 	Grimm, Charles (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Grimmell, William C 	 

	

Grimshaw, Charles B 	 

Guliano, Louisa 	 

Gundacker, Daniel, 
and another 

Jan. 19, 1905 	Gundersheim, Max 	 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Jan. 23, i901 

S, 
For services as Copyist, Register's Kings C

upreme  
o.. 46 156 

Office, Kings County, $284.40. 
To recover assessment paid for regu-

lating, etc., One Hundred and Eighty-
third street, $262.87. 

Apr. 7, 1903 	Grinnell, 	Elizabeth 
V., vs. Edward 
Weston et al...... Gundlach, Robert.... 

Gundlach, Robert.... 

June 3, 1904 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Grist, Julia 	 

	

Griswold, John N. A 	 

Grogan, William J 	 

Jan. io, 1904 

Sept. 1, 1891 

Sept. 13, 1904 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Cundlach, Robert..., 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Gundlach, Robert.... 

Dec. 24, 1904 Gunn, James B., vs. 
George A. Gunn 
et at 	  

Action on covenants in lease of 	
Municipal. 

prop- Brooklyn.. 
trey, No. 437 Graham avenue, $2,5oo. 

To recover assessment paid for River- Municipal, 
side avenue sewer, $1,637.35. 	 Brooklyn.. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 	 Supreme, 

Kings Co.. 
Mar. ,8, 1905 	Grollman, Herman... 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Grollman, Herman... 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Grollman, Herman... 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Grollman, Herman... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 141 	Apr. 17. 1905 

Supreme..*48 122 	June 25, 1895 

Gunn, Thomas F. 
Jr. 	  

Gunser, Charles 	 

Apr. 15, 1902 	Guntzler, John W... Supreme.. 33 3 24 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 41 411 	July 14, 1903 

Mar. 18, 19o5 	Grollman, Herman... 

June 13, 11,03 	Grosjean, Henry.... 

Aug. 17, 1905 	Gross, Eugene, in- 
fant, by guardian. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Greenman, Morris P. 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Greenman, Max G 	, 

	

and another (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Greenman, Max G 	, 

	

and another (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Greenman, Max G 	, 

	

and another (No 	 
3) 	  

To foreclose lien on contract for erec• 
tion of Public School 124, Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Eastern parkway, Brooklyn, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $85a. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$333.40. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $3,500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$152. 

Personal injuries in fall on Orchard 
street, due to rubbish on sidewalk. 
$5,000. 

Summons with notice for $ z 17.5o 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$375. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
agi.et. 

Da 	

to p 

$M

4o6o  

property, overflow of sewer, 
$425.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Damage to nronertv. overflow of sewer, 
$80o. 

Supreme.. 39 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme, 
	• Damage to property, 0% erflow of sewer, Kings Co..  B9 

$300. 	 I Municipal, 
	. Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De--  I Brooklyn.. so 

partment, during absence, $472. 
Municipal, 

Damage to property, No. 5o Lombardy Brooklyn.. 52 
street. overflow of sewer, $750. 

Supreme. • 

Municipal, 

For false arrest and imprisonment, Brooklyn.. 51 rzi  
$50,000. 	 Sopremw, 

Kings Co.- 46 452  
M unicipal, 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- Brooklyn.. 52 292 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$330. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$470. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer,  
$290. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 48. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during sickness, $512. 	Municipal. 

Brooklyn 58 63 	Sept. 21, 1905 
Personal injuries, fall, basement of 

premises, No. 735 East Ninth street, Supreme, 
$20,000. 	 Kings Co.. 44 490  Jan. 18, 1 904 

Nov. 11, 1905 	Greenwood. Celia, vs. 
New York City 
Railway Company 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Nov. 11, 1905 	Greenwood, 	George 
J., vs. New York 
City Railway Com-
pany and The City 
of New York 	 

Nov. t6, 1889 	Gregory, James 	 

Aug. 28, 1899 	Gregory, John M 	 

Griffin, Mary C., vs. 
Maria B. Shardin 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Dec. 29, 1904 	Griffin, Michael J... 

May 6, 1903 	Griffin, Richard .... 

Nov. 16, 1903 	Griffin, Thomas 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 17 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 18 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 52 18 

Supreme, 
Kings Ca.. 42 16o 

Supreme.. 58 467 

Supreme.. 58 468 

Supreme..•39 237 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 14 	5 

Supreme.. 25 406 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 26 145 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 142 

Supreme.. 51 28 

Supreme.. 33 476 

Brooklyn.. 5o 59 

Supreme.. 43 497 

Supreme.. 34 176 

Supreme.. 48 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 

Supreme.. 5o 

Supreme.. 39 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 1 300 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 367 

Supreme.. 38 1 74 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 477 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 312 

Supreme.. 5o 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. B6 201 

Supreme.. •42 141 

Supreme.. 48 305 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 290 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 290 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 291 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 52 291 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 291 

Supreme.. 41 

Supreme.. 56 320 

as 
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SCHEDULE I - ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Court. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

When 
Commenced. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 56 465 Sept. 	5, t9o5 Gutheil, John J 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during dismissal, $4,092.63. 

Supreme.. 56 192 Aug. 	3, 1905 

	

Guthinger, 	Charles 
F., 	vs. 	William 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 241 Bowery. 

McAdoo, etc., and 
John J. Murtha 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 17 527 Dec. 29, 1899 Gutlin, Herman• • • .• • Damages to premises in Prospect place, 

due to change of grade and improper 
drainage 	resulting thereirom, 	$1,657. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58  179 Oct. 	9, 1905 Gutterman, 	Adolph 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$378. 
Supreme.. 25 469 Mar. 	4, 1901 Gutwillig, Alfred 	 To recover assessment for paving West 

street, 	$564.70. 

Supreme.. 49 125 Oct. 	15, 1904 Guy, Seymour J 	 Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 38 504 Feb. 	19, 1903 Guzetta, Antonio 	 For loss of services of son, 	injured in 
fall, East One Hundred and Seventh 
street, 	$1,500. 

Supreme.. 38 503 Feb. 	19, 1903 Guzetta, 	Giovanni, 
by 	guardian 	ad 

litem 	  

Personal 	injuries, 	fall 	into cellar, 	con. 
dition of sidewalk, East One Hundred 
and Seventh street, $5,000. 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 48 24 Aug. 	5, 1904 

	

G u z z i o, Vincenzo, 	Damage to property, overflow of Croton 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 	river, 	erection of Cornell. Dam, $2,- 

	

New York et al... 	000. 

Supreme.. 43 431  Nov. 	10, 1903 Gwynne, Mary 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	condition 	of 
sidewalk, Spring street, $2,000. 

Supreme.. 	to 482 Apr. 	4, 1899 Haag, Joseph, et 	al., 	Fees 	of 	Charles 	A. 	Clark, 	as 	Notary 
exrs.  	Public in office of Comptroller, $io,- 

983.43. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 222 Feb. 	19, 1 904 Hagman, Margaret 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$1,320. 

Supreme.. •37 151 Dec. 24, 1887 Haar, Henry M 	 To 	have 	assessment 	for 	St. 	Nicholas 
avenue sewer declared void 	and 	to 
recover $94.05. 

Supreme.. 48 509 Sept. 29, 1904 Haas, George 	 Salary 	as 	Rammer, 	Department 	of 
Highways, $73o. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 389 May 26, 1904 Haber, 	Isidor, 	and 

another, etc.. ..... 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

No. 276 Third avenue, $963.50. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48  477 Sept. 27, 1904 Haber, 	Isidor, 	and 

another, 	etc. 	(No 	 

z) 	  

Damage to property, No. 276 Third ave-
nue, overflow of sewer, $724.88. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 so Mar. 	1, 1905 Haber, 	Joseph, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

another, 	etc. 	(No. 	$500. 

3) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 399 May 	3, 5905 Haber, 	Jose

No  
ph, 	and 

another 	( 	z) 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$319.80. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 399 May 	3, 1905 Haber, 	Joseph, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

another (No 	2) 	$487.95. 

Supreme.. 28 334 Oct. 	9, igoi Hack, Jacob 	  Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Arino place, Bronx, $90. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 3 Feb. 	27, 1905 Hacker, Max 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$115. 

Supreme.. 43 287 Oct. 	27, 1903 Hackett, 	James.. • ••. Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 18 Sept. 13, 1905 Madden, 	Archibald, 

vs. 	Isaac 	A. Hop- 
per et at 	  

To restrain taking possession of prem-
ises No. 562 Seventh avenue, and de- 
priving 	plaintiff 	of 	Liquor 	Tax cer- 
tificate. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Bg 483 
Supreme.. 46 	17 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 248 

Supreme.. 46 440 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 261 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. z8 46o 

Supreme.. 27 250 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 26 1 44 

Supreme.. 43 377 

Supreme.. 5o 45o 

Supreme.. 48 239 

Supreme.. 49 496 

Supreme.. 	33 265 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 399 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 400 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 364 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 364 

Supreme.. 48 239 

Supreme.. 41 25o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..  24 453 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..  47 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	5o 346 
Supreme.. 43 497 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 246 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 179 

Supreme.. 38 284 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 458 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	29 158 

Supreme.. 33 	9 

Supreme.. 33 	27 

Supreme.. 26 164 

Supreme.. 33 	29 

Supreme..•32 	6o 

Dec. 	14, 
Apr. 	8, 

Dec. 21, 

June 	2, 

Dec._ 	13, 

Oct. 	23, 

Aug. 29, 

Apr. 	11, 

Nov. 	7, 

Dec. 	24, 

Aug. 31. 

Nov. 	16, 

Apr. 	11, 

May 	3, 

May 	3, 

Dec. 	15, 

Dec. 	15. 

Aug. 31, 

June 13, 

Nov. 21, 

June 	9, 

Dec. 	15, 
Nov. 	16, 

July 	6, 

A- - 	30, 

Jan. 	27, 

Mar. 3o, • 

Nov. 	15. 

Mar. 25, 

Mar. z6, 

Apr. 	12, 

Mar. z6, 

Sept. 27, 

t896 
1904 

1903 

1904 

1905 

19o1 

1901 

1901 

1903 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1902 

1905 

1905 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1903 

i9oo 

1904 

1904 
1903 

1904 

1904 

1903 

1904 

1901 

1902 

1902 

1901 

1902 

1884 

• 
Hadden. Harriet .... 	Personal injuries, $1o,000. 

Haddock, 	Sarah 	A.. 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	defective 	side- 
walk, One Hundred and Twenty-third 
street, $2,000. 

Hadgkiss, 	Thomas, 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall 	from 	wagon, 
Jr.  	condition 	of 	street, 	Sixtieth 	street, 

$5,000. 

Haenschen, Emil„ ad- For death of Emil Haenschen, 	killed, 
ministrator, 	e t c., 	collapse of Hotel Darlington, $50,000. 
vs. 	Allison 	Realty 

Company et al 	 

Hagan, 	Thomas 	A 	, 	To restrain 	interference with premises 
vs. 	William 	Mc- No. 91 	Leonard street. 
Adoo et al 	  

Hagemeyer, F. E 	To vacate assessment against the prop- 
erty of relator for 1899, Queens, and 
to enjoin collection. 

Hagemeyer, 	Jennie, 	To recover assessment for paving Nine- 
and another  	teenth street, 8198.86. 

Hagemeyer, 	Kather- To reduce or vacate tax levy in Bor- 

ine I 	ough of Queens. 

Hagen. Fred  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 	$1,000. 

Hagen, Henry F 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Hagen, John F 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Hagen, John F 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during 	illness, 	$1,000. 

Hagen, 	M 	Summons only served. 

Hagen, Martin  A 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 	t)  	$1 53. 

Hagen, 	Martin 	A 	Damage to property, overflow of Sewer, 
(No. 2)  	$1 75,  

Hagendon, 	Catherine 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

(No. 	I) 	$2 58.95. 

Hagendon, 	Catherine 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 2) 	$265.90. 

Hager, Henry F 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	$250. 

Haggerty, 	James 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $572. 

Hague, Benjamin C 	 
vs. 	The 	City and 
Lena Koch  	Summons only served. 

Hahn, Charles ..• •  	Summons only served. 

Hahn, Maria 	Summons only served. 

Haidinger, 	Charles 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	during illness, $1,000. 

Ilaiman, 	Harry, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another 	(No. 2) 	$1,077.36. 

Hainowitz, Joseph 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,204.14- 

Hala, Anton  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Hale, 	Peter, 	vs. 	Jo- To restrain maintenance of police post 
seph Burns  	in plaintiff's store. 

Haleran, James S 	Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Arrears of Taxes, Brooklyn, $158. 

Haley, Daniel  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $350. 

Haley, Dennis  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Hall, 	Agnes, 	and 	To recover assessment for paving Rut- 
Augustus S. Hall. 	gers slip, $23.97. 

Stall, Alfred C 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $450. 

Hall, 	Austin 	To recover assessment for Ninety-sixth 
and 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eleventh 
streets underground drains, $64.03. 

46 157 

52 478  
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Supreme.. •39 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 

Supreme.. 22 33o 

Supreme.. 24 240 

Supreme.. 25 383 

Supreme.. 25 434 

Supreme.. z6 16o 

Supreme, 51 76 
Queens Co. 4o 422 

Supreme, 
Co.. 

 me, Kg  	47  

Supreme.. 51 275 

Supreme.. 8 214 

Supreme.. 33 28 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 

Supreme, 
Kings 

Co„ 49 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	'.. 43 

Kings Co.,  
34 

Municipal. 52 105 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 231 

Municipal. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 30 477 

Supreme, 
Queens CO. 41 72 

Supreme.. 53 152 

Supreme.. 56 343 

Municipal, 
Bronx.... 59 178 

Supreme.. 51 458  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 205 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 206 

Supreme. • 54 146 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 30 321 

Supreme.. 44 415 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 293 

Supreme. • 50 240 

Supreme.. 

Supreme. • 21 23 

Supreme. • 41 25o 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 17 

Supreme.. 54 34 

Supreme.. 37 114 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. So 125 

Supreme.. 43 379 

Supreme.. 48 222 

Supreme.. 39 443 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41  47 

Supreme.. 48 306  

June 6, i9oo 	HAI, Eliza N 

Oct. 22, 1900 	Hall, George 0., exr. 
of Austin Hall.... 

Feb. 18, 1901 	Hall, George 0., exr. 
of Austin Hall.... 

Feb. 25, 1901 	Hall, George 0., exr. 
of Austin Hall 
(No. 2) 	  

Hall, Henry J. S., et 
al., exrs. of Wil- 

	

liam H. Hall (No 	 
I) 	  

Apr. 12, 1901 	Hall, Henry J. S., et 
al., exrs. of Wil- 

	

liam H. Hall (No 	 
2) 	  

Jan. io, 1905 	Hall, 	James, 	vs 	 
same 	  

June 28, 1904 	Hall, Jeremiah I . . . 	 

Feb. 7, 1905 	Hall, John 	 

Jan. 3, 1899 	Hall, Marlborough 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Halliday, Edward.... 

Dec. 2, 1901 	Halligan, Mary 	 

Oct. 14, 1904 	Hallinan, James, ad- 
ministrator, 	etc., 
vs. James Mc- 
Gown 	  

Hallock, George 	 

Halloran, Catherine.. 

Halloran, Elizabeth.. 

Halloran, John J.... 

Halloran, Katherine 
Ann 	  

Halloran, Michael J. 

Hallstein, Frederick. 

Haloran, Joseph.... 

Halpern, Benny R.. 

Halpin, Henry 	 

Halpin, Joseph 	 

	

Halpin, Sarah (No 	 
1) 	  

Halsey, Adelia 	 

Dec. 31, 19os 	Halsey, Frank S., et 

May 20, 1903 	Halsey, John J 

Halsey, Stephen B... 

Apr. 18, 1905 	Hamburger, Robert. 

Aug. 19, 1905 	Hamburger, Robert. 

Hamburger, Robert. 

Hamburger, Samuel 
B., vs. Catherine 
Herrmann et al.. 

	

II amerman, 	Joseph 

	

(No. ,) 	  

Hamerman, Joseph 

	

(No. z) 	  
Hamilton, Braddin 	 

Hamilton, Mary 	 

IIamilton, Thomas 	 

Hamlin, Denslo D 	 

Hammerstein, Oscar, 
vs. John F. Ahearn, 
etc., et al 	  

Hammond, George 	 

Hampshire, George 	 

IIanana, William 	 

Hanbon, John 	 

Sept. 16, 1903 	Hanek, Oscar 	 

May 13, 1905 Hancock Social Club 
vs. William Mc-
Adoo and another. 

Oct. 28, 1902 	Hand, Frederick J 	 

Hand, Nellie 	 

Handel, Henry 	 

Handel, Henry 	 

	

Handibode, Peter, Jr 	, 
vs. The City et al. 

Handover, Mary 	 

Handy, John 

Haney, 11I a r v, vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

May 16, 1903 Hang, Karl 	 

Sept. 13, 1904 Haniney, John 	 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $458.43. 

Personal injuries by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk in front of No. a s o 
East Twentieth street, $5,000. 

Summons with notice for $374.83 
served. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $482.15. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers street, 8765.15. 

To recover assessment for paving Green-
wich street, $279.76. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $291.35. 

To recover assessment for paving Green-
wich street, $563.55. 

Salary as Fireman, $666.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495.84. 

Personal injuries. fall, ice, East Ninety-
second street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Twenty-
third street, manhole in pavement, 
$ to,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Harrison street, Brooklyn, $100. 

For death of son, killed by being shot 
by defendant, $10,000. 

For services as Copyist, Register's 
Office, Kings County, $441.74. 

Damage to property at' Nos. 523-4 Car-
roll street, by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Summons only served, 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $440. 

Damage to premises Nos, 521 and 523 
Carroll street, by breaking of Brook-
lyn sewers, $150. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,oi9.80. 

Salary as Captain, Police Department, 
$600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$217. 

To enjoin defendant from collecting 
any tax on property for 1899 and to 
cancel same. 

To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens for 1899, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

To, enjoin defendant from collecting 
any tax on property for 1899 and to 
cancel same. 

To enjoin defendant from collecting 
any tax on property for 1899 and to 
cancel same. 

Forstenogra $p115i9c1.w4.2ork for Board of 
Education,  

Salary as Stenographer to Board of 
Coroners, The Bronx, $1,220.83, 

For services rendered as Stenographer, 
Board of Coroners, $332.02. 

To secure cancellation of satisfaction of 
mortgage on No. 684 East One Hun-
dred and Forty-eighth street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$120. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$135. 
Damage to property, bursting of water 

main, Fifth avenue, $4,424. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bond street, Brooklyn, $44. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$230. 

To restrain removal of "Marquee"  at-
tached to "Lew Fields'  Theatre."  

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $8$o. 

Equalized' rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $229.17. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness. $5r2. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

For services as ,opyist, Register's 
Office, Kings County, $92.82. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 27 Barclay street. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole on Dean 
street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$720. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $t,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Burke 
to construct Public School 65. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice Windsor 
place, $500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness. $404. 

Personal injuries, fall, bridge, Fifth 
avenue and Eighteenth street, $25,- 
000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

186 

357 

120 

199 

457 

33 9 

48 306 

317 	Jan. 14, 1890 	Hall, Austin, admr. 
of Catherine Hall.. 

4 1 5 	Sept. 16, 1901 	Hall, Elise M ...... 

Supreme.. 26 17 	Mar. I t, 1901 

16 	Sept. 16, 1903 

June 4, 1902 

Mar. 6, 1905 

Apr. 28, 1902 

July 28, 1900 

52 104 	Mar. 6, 1905 

51 122 	Jan. 19, 1905 

33 	8 	Mar. 25, 1902 

Supreme.. 44 76  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 98 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 41 73 	May 20, 1903 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Apr. 5, x905 

Nov. 24, 1903 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 41 71 	May 20, 1903 

Dec. 9, 1905 

Feb. 25, 1905 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

May 25, 1905 

Dec. 17, 1901 

Jan. i i, 1904 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Dec. 7, 1904 

Mar. .25, 19oz 

Mar. 9, 1900 

June 13, 1903 

Sept. 13, 1904 

Nov. z6, 1904 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Aug- 31 , 1904 

Apr. 3o, 1903 

54 304 
	

June 19, 1905 

38 
 

255 
	

J an. 27, 1903 

36 449 
	

Oct. ,5, 1902 

39 
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SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 
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Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 486 

Supreme.. 38 283 

Supreme.. i6 373 

Supreme.. 38 355 

Supreme.. 33 25 

Supreme•. •53 74 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 351 

Supreme. 48 192 
Queens Co. 40 359 

Supreme.. 22 281 

Supreme.. 33 25 

Supreme.. 33 30 

Supreme.. 23 343 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 343 

Municipal. 51 423 

Supreme.. 38 178 

Supreme.. 58 438 

Supreme.. 41 305 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 29 158 

Supreme.. 7 225 

Supreme.. 27 100 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 403 

Supreme.. 25 440 

Supreme.. 59 372 

Supreme.. 56 is 

:supreme.. 56 127 

Supreme.. 56 128 

Damage to property, No. 486 Flushing 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,217.5o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Clerk in Tax Department, 
• $150. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 

partment. during illness, $413. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $Soo. 
To recover assessment for regulating. 

etc., First avenue, $670.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Emerson 
place, $5,000. 

For injury to crops, overflow of sewer, 
$22,570. 

To restrain work under contract for 
regulating, etc., West Fifty-seventh 
street (violation of Labor Law). 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work. $800. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, over-
come by gas in sewer on South street, 
$15,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$143. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Bridge plaza, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $542. 

For death of son. killed by being struck 
with iron fence railing, park, East 
Seventeenth and Eighteenth streets, 
$21.000. 

For death of intestate, killed, explosion, 
Madison square, $30,000. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Arrears of Taxes, Brooklyn, $5oo. 

For death of Charles E. Hardick, run 
over by fire engine at Willoughby 
and Adams streets, Brooklyn, ;moo°. 

Personal injuries by fall in front of 
No. 621 West One Hundred and 
Fifty-second street, due to ice and 
snow, $1,500. 

Damage to property, mob on Septem-
ber 17, 1902. $/,518. 

Balance of salary as Paver in Depart. 
ment of Highways, during illegal 
dismissal. $360. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 1471 Park avenue. 

To condemn property owned by defend. 
ant on Leggett avenue, The Bronx, 
required for railroad purposes. 

For labor and services, repairing Teem-
Per House, Van Cortlandt Park, 
$934. 

For labor and services, repairing 
nurseries, Van Cortlandt Park, 
S r it. 

•For labor and services, repairing golf 
house. Van Cortlandt Park, $87o. 

For labor and services, reoairing Su-
perintendent's room, Commission-
er's office. Claremont Park, $219. 

For labor and services, repairing stable. 
St. Mary's Park, $542. 

For labor and services, repairing Trem-
ner 'House, Van Cortlandt Park. 
$336.50. 

For labor and services. erecting sign-
board. Athletic Field, Pelham Bay 
Park, $45. 

For extra labor furnished in Contract 
Public School :88. $485.17. 

Injuries to horse and wagon by collision 
with Hook and Ladder 56, Brooklyn. 
5400. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
Partment, diming absence, $285. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Summons only served. 
Balance of salary as Fireman. second 

grade. Fire Departm-nt. $so.or. 
Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 

in front of No. 36o Monroe street. 
$2,000. 

Salary as Teacher in Public School. 
$2,124.17. 

To recover assessment for paving Cur-
ler's alley, from V ater to South 
street. $750.44. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street. from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
street. $731.90. 

For death of intestate. thrown from 
wagon. Hamilton pier and North 
pier. Brooklyn. $20,000. 

Damage to property. overflow of se,er, 
$143. 

as prim r. Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness. $7.1,00. 

Personal injuries. fall from cab, defec-
tive paying. Forty-seventh street. near 
Seventh avenue. $70.ono. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De-
nartment. $25o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 1)e- 
oartment. during illness. $1,non. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work, $400. 

Amount naid as fine for exceeding 
speed limit with automobile. $75. 

To recover assessment for paving Cuy- 
ler's alley. $746.09. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street, $39.51. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495,  

Supreme.. 56 129 July 26, 1905 Harlem River Lum- 
ber and Wood-
working Company 
(No. 3) 	 

Supreme.. 56 130 July A, 1905 - Harlem River Lum-
ber and Wood-
working Company 
(No. 4) 	 

Supreme.. 56 131 	July z6, 1905 	Harlem River Lum- 
ber and W .od-
working Company 
(No. 51 	 

Supreme.. 56 132 July 26, 1905 	Harlem River T.um 
ber and Wond. 
working' Company 
(N-,. 61 	 

Supreme.. 56 533 	July 26, tgos Harlem River Lum- 
ber and Wood-
working Compare 
(No. 7) 	 

City 	 48  174 	Aug. 26, 1904 Harley, James. vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Supreme . 24 302 	Oct. 26, 1900 Harnett, John H 	 

Supreme.. 38 178 Jan. 22, 1903 	Harnett, Patrick E.. 

Supreme.. 43 403 Nov. 9, 1903 Harper, James 	 

Supreme.. 55 zoo 

Supreme.. 58 231 

Supreme.. 26 408 

Sept. 26. Igos 	Harper. J. Henry. 
executor. etc 	 

Oct. 17. 1905 	Horrigan, Daniel F 	 

June r r, 1901 	Harrigan, Ellen 	 

Supreme. 54 342 
Queens Co. 40 496 	Tune 26, 1905 	Harrigan, James, vs. 

Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Supreme.. .12 	6 	Aug 3, 1903 	Harriman, Wm. 

Supreme.. 42 	7 	Aug. 3, 1903 	Harriman, Wm. TT.. 

Septa), 1904 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Nov. 6, 1899 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Jan. 25, 1897 

Hankap, John....... 

Hanley, James 	 

Hanley, Stephen J 	 

	

Hanley, Thomas (No 	 
2) 	  

Hanlihan, Michael 	 

	

Hanlon, Mary, et al 	 

June 27, 1905 Hanly, Mary 

Aug. 29, 1904 

June 1, 1900 

Mar. 26, 7902 

Mar. z6, 1902 

Aug. 2o, 1900 

May 2, 1905 

Feb. 21, 1905 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Nov. 8. 1905 

Hanna, Frederick... 

Hannah, Edward, vs. 
Tohn J. Reynolds, 
jr., et al 	 

Hannarin, John 	 

Hannarin, John.— 

Hannigan, Brief get. 
administratrix of 
Charles Hannigan. 

Hannigan, James 	 

	

Hanning, William H 	 

Hannon, David 	 

Rappel. Theresa, as 
administratrix, etc. 

June 24, 1903 Harber, Max; admin- 

	

istratrix, etc., vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Nov. 15, 1901 	Ilardenbergh, Benja- 
min F. 	 

Fcb. 18, 1898 	Hardick, Dora. ad- 
min istratrix of 
Charles E. Har- 
dick 	 

July 24, 1001 	Hardie, William H... 

Dec. 15, 1902 	Harding, Simon J... 

Feb. 27, 790! Harkin, Joseph.— 

Dec. 27, 1905 Harlem Lyceum Ath. 
letic Club vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo et al. 

July 18, 1905 	Harlem River and 
Port Chester Rail-
road Company vs. 
Rafael R. Gorin et 
al. 	  

July 26, 1905 Harlem River Lum-
ber and Wood-
working Company 
(No. 11 	 

July 26. 1905 Harlem River Lum-
ber and Wood-
working Company 
(No. 2) 	 

Supreme.. 48 239 	Aug. 3 t , 1904 	Harrington, Patrick. 

Supreme.. 48 5 r8 	Sent. 30, 1004 	Harrington. Patrick. 

Supreme.. 33 	8 	Mar. z5. 79o2 	Harrington, William. 

Municipal, 
Manhattan. 35 102 	July 18. 1902 	Harrington, William 

H. 	  
Supreme.. z6 1 59 	Apr. 12. 1901 	Harris. 	A d a 	L 	 

(Nn. 1) 	 
Supreme.. z6 159 	Apr. 12, 1901 	Harris. 	A d a 	L 	 

(No. 2) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 368 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Harris, Benjamin 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 115 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 53 343 

Supreme.. 43 498 

Supreme.. 48 437 

	

Nov. 3o, 1903 	'Harrington. Anni 	e, 
administratrix. etc. 

May 2, 1905 Harrington,. Charles 

	

H. 	  

	

Harrington, George 	 

	

Harrington. 'dark 	 

Nov. 16, 1903 

Sept. 22, 1904 

July 	5. 1905 	Harvey. Charles W.. 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo 	  

June 1, 1905 Harvey, James X... 

Nov. 7. 1903 	Hashach. Adam, vs. 
The City of New 
York and the East-
ern Bermudez As-
phalt Paving Com- 
pany 	  

Feb. 5. 1892 	Haskins, William J. 

Apr. 17, 1904 

Jan. 19, 1905 	Hasnisky, 	Salomon, 
and another 	 

May 3, 1905 Hassell, Fred 	 

Aug. 27, 1903 

May 6, 7903 

Hasslach, Frederick 
S. 	  

'Tasting, Michael 	 

Feb. 76, 1905 	Hastings, Ellen 

Mar. 2, 1898 Hastings 	Pavement 
Company vs. the 
City. George Fruh 
et al. 	  

Mar. 16, 1901 	Hastorf, Albert H 	 

Haslam, Edwin E... 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 53 1 74 Apr. 27, 1905 

Supreme.. 47 123 	June 20. 1 904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 369 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 423 

County, 
 Co..
ty, 

Kings 
	51 

44 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 20 

Supreme, . B14 z 	Dec.– 	23, 1897 
Supreme.. 12 33o July 13, 1899 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 205 	Dec. 2, 1 904 

Supreme.. 1 310 	Mar. 4, 1898 

Oct. 31, 1905 

Sept. 21. 1904 

Jan. 	6, 1905 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 29 

Supreme.. 37 81 

Supreme.. 19 85 

Supreme.. 43 469 

Supreme.. 48 346 

Supreme.. 15 205 

Sept. 19, 1900 

Oct. 25, 1902 

Feb. 23, 1900 

Nov. 14, 5903 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Sept. i6, 7399 

City 	 44 289 	Dec. 28, 1903 
	

Hatch, Edward P... 

Supreme. • 44 448 	Jan. 14, 1904 
	

Hatch, Edward P... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 88 

Supreme.. 24 339 

NOV'. 25, 1905 	Hatz, Rachel 	 

Oct. 3o, 1900 	Flaubert, Catherine. 
administratrix of 
John Haubert 	 
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Supreme.. 28 213 

Supreme.. 43 304 

SUpreMe.. 38 283 

Suu preme, 
Kings Co.. 47 183 

Oct. 4, 1901 	Harris, Benjamin F. 

Oct. 23, 7903 	Harris, Clinton, S., 
trustee of B. A. 
Fay, deceased, et 
al., vs. James She- 
wan et al 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Harris, James E 	 

Harris, John, vs. The 
City of New York 
and another 	 

Harris, Joseph, vs. 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Harris, Louise, vs.  
The City of New 
York and another. 

Harris, William H 	, 

Harrison, Ada 	 

Harrison, Alice 	 

Harrison, John 	 

Harrison, Louis B... 
Harrison. Louis B., 

vs. Village of New 
Brighton 	 

	

Harrison, Sarah (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Hart, Charles F 	, 
et al., vs. t h e 
County of Rich- 
mond 	  

Hart, Daniel 	 

Hart Dempsey 	 

Hart, John 	 

Hart, John 	 

Hart, Lawrence 	 

Hart, T.ewis W 	 

Tan. 26, 1903 

Feb. 28, 7905 

Tan. 22, 1903 

June 1, 1904 

May 5, 1905 

Hartman, David..... 

Hartman, David 
(No. s) 	 

Hartman, David 	 

Hartman, David.... 

Hartman. Eugene R., 
vs. Joseph Sigretto 
et al. 	  

Hartmann, Adam 	 

Hartmann, Andrew 
P. 	  

Hartmann. Mark, vs. 
John Doe et al.,. 

TIartriclge, 	Clifford 
W.. vs. Mary E. 
O'Shaughnessy et 
al. 	  

July r S. 1902 	Hartung. Philip 	 

For death of horse, due to fall on 
roadway of Eighty-third street, $350. 

To restrain continuation of dry dock in 
slip between Fourth and Fifth streets 
in front of plaintiff's property. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning He 
partment, during illness, $404. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall on Fulton street, $1,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 27 East Tenth street. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fulton street, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4 1 3. 

Damage to property, No. 79 Graham 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $962.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer,' 
$205. 

Personal injuries. 
For construction of sewer in Jewett 

avenue, Village of New Brighton, ex• 
tra work and damages, $28,213.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$500. 

Amount due for work on the Old Stone 
road, $4,374. 

Perional injuries while riding a bicycle 
on St. Mark's avenue, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, 31.200. 

Salary as Superintendent of Construc- 
tion, Department of Sewers, $1,650. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Services as Engineer in Charge of City 
Works Department, Brooklyn, $6,-
706.08. 

Personal injuries by Street Cleaning 
Department wagon on aock at Canal 
street and North river, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$491. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, 8493. 

Balance due on contract for sanitary 
work, Public School 5. $740.70. 

For services rendered as Surveyor and 
Consulting Engineer, $14,072.43. 

Damage to property, No. 179 Hamilton 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $2,250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons with notice for $115.50 
served. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
Hamilton avenue, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

For services rendered as Surveyor, East 
Eighty-first street and Exterior street, 
regulating, etc., $2,606.91. 

Summons only served. 
Accounting of Mary E. O'Shaughnessy, 

as executrix of the estate of J. W. 
O'Shaughnessy. 

Salary as Stoker, overtime work, 
$ 1 ,636.44. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 183 West street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$94,45. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction on  
sidewalk, Bushwick avenue, $15,000. 

Salary of Assistant Engineer in Depart-
ment of Public Works, 310,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
31,300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$372.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during sickness, $423. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
construction of Shore road, Kings 
County, $1,857.60. 

Damages for construction of dumping- 
board on pier at foot of East One 
Hundred and Tenth street, $1,00o. 

Summons only served. 
For goods wares and merchandise de-

livered to Department of Water Sup. 
Ply, $90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
81 50.75. 

To recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, $131.85. 

Supreme.. 38 244 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 20 

Supreme.. 38 177 

Kings Co.. 46 417 

Supreme.. 53 461 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 51 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 113 

Brooklyn., 47 441 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 351 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 88 

Kings Co..  
49 175  

Supreme.. 35 1 54 

Supreme.. 51 1 4 

Supreme.. 35 104 

qunreme, 
Kings Co– 54 392  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 183 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 36o 

Supreme..•43 17 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 46 158 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 123 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 398  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 766 

Supreme.. 39 47 1  

County, 
Kings Co.. 51 339 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 1 298 

Supreme.. 26 44 

June z8, 1904 

Supreme.. 26 109 	Apr. 3, 1901 	Hart, Michael 

June 73, 1904 

June 17, 1904 

July 25, 1904 

Mar. 23, 1905 

Nov. 25, 1905 

Oct. 78, 1904 

July 29, 1902 

Jan. 	4, 1 90 5 

Hart, Priscilla M... 

Harte, John F 	 

Hartigan. John....., 

Hartley, James 	 . 

Hartman, Andrew P. 
(No. 2) 	 

Hartman, David 

Sunreme. 
Kings Co.. 48 436 	Sept. 22. 1904 

Supreme.. 37 258 	Nov. 17. 1902 

40  



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Dec. 24, 1903 	IIavanagh, John 'f 

Mar. 9, 1900 	Havey, James 	 

Mar. 31, 190$ 	Haviland, 	Warren 
K., as President 
of Newtown Fire 
Department 	 

	

Hawkins, Frank B 	, 
et al., vs. I'atrick 

	

K. Lantry et al 	 

Oct. 24. 1899 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 1 54 Dec. 6, 1905 	Healey, William.... 

Supreme.. 49 126 Oct. 15, 1904 	Healy, Edward G.... 
Supreme.. 56 311 	Aug. 16, 1905 	Healy, Edward T., 

vs. William Mc-
Adoo, etc.. and 
Michael Naughton 

Supreme.. 56 179 	Aug. 2, 1905 	Healy, John 	 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 22 357 June zit, 1900 Healy, John W 	 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 35 53 

20 358 July 14, loos Heaney, Frank Salary. Tender, Department of Bridges, 
overtime work, $5i5. 

Supreme, 
Rings Co.. 50 218 	Dec. 3, 1904 Hearst, William Ran- To enjoin payment of hills for electric 

dolph, vs. Georg* 	and gas lighting. 
B. McClellan It al. 

Heidel, Mrs. George 
(No. t) 	 

Heide', Louise 	 

Heidgerd, Her m a n 

Heiland, George 	 
• 

Heilman. John . . • • 

Heilner, Eman u el, 
and Moses J. Wolf 

Heiman, Herman ... 

Heimberger, John 
Henry. 	  

Helbrecht, Henry .. 

Held, Henry, vs. the 
City, Luke A. 
Burke et al....... 

	

Helfst, Fritz A. (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Helfst, Fritz A. (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Helfit, Fritz A. (No 	 
3) 	  

Heller, John 	 

Heller, Morris, vs. 
John L. Zimmer- 
man 	 

Hellman, Frances Jo-
sephine, by guar-
dian, vs. Walter 
Rouse 	 

Hellman, Meyer (In 
re) 	  

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 187 June 1„ clo5 Haug, Karl 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 15 35 	Sept. 6, 1899 	Ilaug, Rosa, by guar- 

dian, ad literr 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 ,68 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 463 

Supreme.. 48 241 

Supreme.. 24 270 

Supreme.. 24 295 

Aug. 27, 1903 	Haug, William ...... 

July to, 1905 	Hanger, Frank N... 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Hauser, Thomas ... 

Oct. 24, 1900 	Hausler, Andrew.... 

Oct. 25, 1900 	Hausler, A n d r e w, 
etc., of John 
Beyer 	 

Supreme.. 59 205 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Haut, Bertha 	 

Hearst, William Ran- 

	

dolph, vs. John T 	 
Oakley et al 	 

	

Heasley, George W 	 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Heasley, George W 	 
(No. 2) 	 

Heath, Pleasant 	 

	

Hebard, George W 	 
as executor of 
Marceline Hartley, 
deceased 	 

llebbard, Isaac N 	 

Hechtman, Mendel, 
and another 	 

To restrain payments under and to 
vacate contracts for electric lighting. 

Supreme.. 44 276 

Supreme.. 21 24 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 52 411 

Supreme.. 16 1 94 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 287 	May to, 1901 	II awthorne, George B. 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 44 202 	Dec. 15, 1903 	flayeheE Iceitny  Ooff  e,Nevws 	 

York et al 	 

Hay, Eliza 	 

Hay Foundry a n d 

	

Iron  Works vs 	 
the City, John 
Noble et al 	 

Supreme.. 41 160 	June 2, 1903 	Hayden, William 	 

Supreme.. 48 240 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 122 	Jan. 19, 1905 	Hayes, Anna 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 316 	Mar. 3, 1 904 

Supreme.. 16 352 	Nov. 4, 1899 

Hayer, James 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 112 

Supreme.. 47 73 

Sept. 28, 1go5 	Hayes, Annie 	 

June 75, 1904 	Hayes, Benjamin J 	, 
vs. t h e Degnon 
Contracting Com-
pany and The City 
of New York 	 

Supreme.. 44 38 	Nov. 19, 1903 	Hayes, David 	 

July 6, 1904 

Nov. 9, 1903 

Dec. 24, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 1 ! 	Nov. 17, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 517 	Sept. 3o, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 49 	Jan. 27, 1904 

Hayes, James 	 

Hayes, James 	 

Hayes, Jerome 	 

Supreme.. 33 476 

SuprcInc.. 58 33 

S upreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 89 
S opt Line, 
Kings Co.. 58 i88 

Apr. 3o, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1 90 5 

Oct. II, 1905 	Haves, John, vs 	 The 
City of New York 
and ano 	 

Hayes, John W 

	

Hayes, Kate S 	 

Supreme.. 43 287 	Oct. 27, 1903 	Hayes, Patrick 

Supreme.. 39 65 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Hayes, William • ••• • 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 1 43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 144 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 444 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 444 

Supreme..'56 303 	Nov. 24, 1897 

County, 
Kings Co.. 53 147 

	

Apr. 3, 1905 Haym, Michael (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Apr. 3, 1905 Haym, Michael (No 	 

Haynes, Lawrence, 
vs. the Mayor 
etc., Frank Frost 
et at. 	 

Supreme.. 32 303 	Mar. zg, 1902 	Haywood, Alfred ... 

Mar. sa, 1902 	Hazel, William .... 

Sept. 25, 1905 	Healey, Mary 	 
Aug. 21, 1905 	Healey, Michael, in- 

fant, by guardian. 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York, and 
Thomas C. Platt, 

	

as president, etc 	 

Apr. 17, 1905 	Healey, William 	 

Supreme.. 32 415 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 91 
Supreme.. 56 347 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 274 
Supreme. 
Kings Co.. I37 781 

Mar. g, '905 	Haym, Michael (No 	 
I) 	  

Mar. 9, 1905 	Haym, Michael (No 	 

Oct 24, 1905 	Healy, Patrick J• 

Apr. 55, 1895 	Healy, Peter F...... 

2) 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$416.50. 

Personal injuries due to careless shut-
ting of door of Public School it6, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Vernon ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

To recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, $154.70. 

Co recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, $153. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East One 
Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, 
10,000. 

Salary as Messenger, Dock Depart-
ment, $183.26. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due under section 72z of the 
Charter, $25,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Essex 
Market Building, for Primary School 
37, $2,450. 

Balance of salary as Clerk in office of 
Chamberlain, $2,625. 

Personal injuries, escaping automobile, 
Southfield Boulevard, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fifth ave-
nue, $5,000. 

Co foreclose lien for $675 against con-
tract of Jones & O'Connor. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, ;453. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$31 9. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$700. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Broadway, 
$20,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$31 7.20• 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, 41,000. 

Personal injuries, being thrown from 
wagon. obstruction on Clinton street, 
$5.000. 

Salary as Keeper, Kings County Peni 
tertiary, $850. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$881.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1.141.35. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$722.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$81 1.20. 

To foreclose lien for services performed 
in taking up and lowering mains in 
Sixty-fourth street, Madison avenue, 
etc., $1,133.97. 

Salary as Laborer, Highways Depart• 
ment, during period of absence, $196. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $500  served. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice and run over 

by United States Express wagon at 
'Beecher and Charles streets, $ z 5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$562. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$213. 

Summons only served. 
To restrain interference with premises. 

No. 482 Third avenue. 

l'ersonal injuries, fall, opposite No. 
1344 Park avenue, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for One Hundred 
and Tenth street outlet sewer. 
$427.88. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Taxes and Assessments, $202.76. 

Personal injuries by falling from tele-
graph pole at Varet street, between 
ltushwick avenue and White street, 
$50,000. 

Dec. 9, Igoe 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Jan. 22, 1903 

	

Jan. 	9, 1903 

Supreme.. 51 
 110 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 149 

	Jan. 18, 1905 

Dec. 6, 1905 

M unicipal, 	
Dce. 9, 1905 Brooklyn.. 59 1 74 

Oct. 19, 1897 Supreme..•56 143 

Supreme• • 54 52 	May 15, 1905 

Supreme.. BIO 21 	May 13, 1897 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 464 	Apr. 4, 1905 

	

49 2 	July 13, 1005 Supreme.. 54 
Supreme, 	

171 	Jan. 	9, 1895 Kings Co.. B8 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 171 	Jan. 	9, 1895 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 239 	Apr. 26, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 233 	Feb. 20, 1904 

Supreme.. 26 i8 	Mar. 11, 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 364 	Dec. is, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 293 	Mar. t8, 1905 

Aug. t, 1896 Supreme .. •5o 349 

	

Oct. 	7, t goz Municipal. 36 394 

Sept. 3, 1901 Supreme.. 27 282 

Ntunicipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 365 	Dec. t5, 1 904 

Monicipal, 	
Dec. 15, 1 904 Brooklyn.. 5o 365 

Feb. 3, 1903 Supreme.. 38 388 

June 12, 1905 Supreme.. 54 26o 

Supreme, 
hugs Co.. 46 294 	May 16, 1 904 

Supreme.. 33 	7 	Mar. 25, 1902 

Supreme, 	
Sept. 21, 1904 Kings Co.. 48  42 4 

Mar. 26, 1902 Supreme.. 33 2 5 

Sept. 14, 1904 48 31 5 Supreme.. 

Dec. 4, 1905 Supreme.. 59 131 

SKul !pi gr es ine, 
	

45 	May 16, 1903 Co. • 41  

Supreme.. 38 283 	Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme, 
 Co..me, Kings 	49 159 	Oct. 18, 1904 

unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 297 

Supreme, 
estch's'r 

County.... 53 498 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 45 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme.. 26 

157 	Apr. 27, 1904 

173 	Feb. 16, 1904 

186 	Aug. 29, 1904 

498 	June 29, 1901 

Municip4 
Brooklyn.. 53 400 	May 3, 1905 

Municipal, 	
goo 	May 3, 1905 Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 	
401 	May 3, 1905 Brooklyn.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 323 	Sept. 9, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 162 	Dec. 8, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 44 474 Jan. is, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 26o 	July 6, 1904 

Supreme, 
icings Co.. B 	Jan. 31, 1903 

City 	 7 5 435 	Oct. 	4, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 B9 	7 July 12, 1895 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50  79 

Supreme.. 5o 450 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 237 

Supreme.. 43 403 

Hayes, Edward 	 

Mayes, Erastus 	 

Hayes, James 	 

Sept. 29, 1903 	Hayes, John 	 Summons only served. 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partruent, overtime work, $700. 

I 'er:,..nal injuries, 	fall, condition of 
snlewalk, East Thirty-first street, 
$5.000. 
	 salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Supreme.. 50  256 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 20 

Municipal, 
lirooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 

21 

1 77 

38 54 

52  

Nov. 21, 1904 

I lechtman, 	Mendel, 
and another 	 

Hecla Powder Com-
pany vs. the 
Mayor, etc., W. 
Dean et al 	 

Hedden Sons Com- 
pany, V. J 	 

	

Hedenberg, Annie B 	 

Hedenskog, Carl.... 

Ileeney, James F... 

Heher, Mott 

Heher, Tess 

For work and materials furnished, con-
tract for erection of stand, College of 
City of New York, $2,166.72. 

Damages by construction of Greene 
avenue sewer, $1,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$140. 

Summons only server. 

	 For loss of services of wife, by acci- 
dent, $1,000. 

	 Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice, Evergreen avenue, between 

chaeffer and Van Voorhees streets, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$406.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

For breach of contract of Fickler & 
Seib for flagging Eighth avenue, 
Third street, to Harlem river, jgo,. 
000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$349. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., Emerson street, $1,-
732.54. 

Heimerzheim, Charles 
(No. 1) 	 

Heimerzheim, Charles 
(No. a) 	 

Heimmer, Henry 	 

Heinistadt, Fred-
ericka C. (Matter 
of) 	  

Heineken, Babette .. 

Heing, Anton 	 

Heing, Antonio 	 

Heinrich, Dederick 	 

Hein, Barnet 

Hein, Louis 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$100.17. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 50. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $164.47. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$494.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$326. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Lexington avenue, $450. 

Personal injuries, fall, temporary bridge 
on Fifth avenue, $250. 

Damage to premises at No. 1353 Web. 
ster avenue, due to flooding by sew-
age, $1,121. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$292.10. 

1.arsage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 94.05. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

For gancellation of a tax sale, Lot No. 
588, Map of Wakefield. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, 150. 233 Lee ave-
nue, overflow of sewer, $725. 

Salary as Driver, Deparment of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $400. 

`Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Park ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Heintz, Henry, and 
another. 	 

Heinz, Valentine J.. 

Hcisenbutel, John H. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $285. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2 ,700.33. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Heith, Eliza 	 

Helbrecht, Henry 	 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No, 456 Pearl street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$958. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,100.92. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of Public School 175, at Jerome 
and Walton avenues, Bronx. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 41. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 37. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$184. 

Damage to premises No. 237 Wallabout 
street, overflow of sewer, $374.47. 

Heller, John 

Heller, John 

Heller, John (No. 3) 

	 Damage to property, overflow 
$65o. 

	 Damage to property, overflow 
$2,800. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$1,890. 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

	

Helmke, August (No 	 
I) 	  

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being thrown on 
sidewalk by defendant riding a bicy-
cle, $2,000. 

To set aside assessment for grading 
and paring 65th street, from Fifth 
to New Utrecht avenue. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$190.45. 

Aug. 14, 1905 	11 e i s s e n butte', 
George, Ss. The 
City of New York 
et 	al..... ........ 

flay 9.  1905 	Heist, John C., vs. 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

6 41  



SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 ,055. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,700. 

Damage to farm property at Valley 
Stream, L. 1., by Clear Stream 
Pumping Station, and for injunc-
tion, $3,000. 

Damage to farm property at Hemp- 
stead, L. 1., by Clear Stream Pump. 
ing Station, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$546. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Hancock 
street, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Personal injuries, fall, Second 
nue, $10,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of 
treet Cleaning, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Balance of salary as Rodman, Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 
$814. 

T. restrain interference with premises 
Nu. 2141 Third avenue, etc. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$345. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$13.50. 

I taniage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$125.50. 

Damage to 
$87.75. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Broadway, ;moor, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $139. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $840. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
condition of street. Sixtieth street, 
$5,000. 

False arrest and injury to person and 
business, $5,000. 

Damage to premises, change of grade 
of Harbor road, Staten Island, $750. 

Damage to property, etc., change of 
grade of Harbor road, Staten Isl- 
and, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$900. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$490. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Nine-
teenth street, $158.21. 

Personal injuries, fall from automobile, 
condition of street, Washington ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Loss of service of wife by accident, 
$5,0oo. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
Calyer street, near Oakland street, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$703.64. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$632.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$460.66. 

Loss of services of wife due to inju-
ries by fall on Fortieth street, $1,500. I 

Personal injuries by falling in Fortieth 
street, near Second avenue, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, collapse of bridge. 
Eighteenth street and Fifth avenue, 
$10,000. 

of sewer, 

aye- 

property, overflow of sewer, 

Supreme[  
Queens Co. 25 491  

Supreme.. 33 265 
Supreme.. 34 23o 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 62 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 120 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 328 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 157 

Supreme.. 43 480 

Supreme.. 41 250 

Supreme.. 25 237 
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SCHEDULE I--ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 
• 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$218.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Death of plaintiff's decedent, falling 
into excavation at Thirteenth avenue Supreme,  
and Twenty-seventh street, $40.000. 	1ii11gs Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 25 241 Jan. 23, 1901 	Herrman, Morris S. To recover assessment for paving 
(No. 2)  	Spring street, $13. 

	

Supreme.. 25 242 Jan. 23, 1901 	Herrman, Morris S 	 To recover assessment for paving Ca- 
(No. 3)  	nal street, $1,144.82. 

	

Jan. 23, 1901 	Herrman, Morris S 	 To recover assessment for paving 
(No. 4)  	Washington street, $299.68. 

	

Nov. 21, 1905 	Herrmann & Grace To foreclose lien un contract of Will- 
vs. The City of 	lams & Gerstle for improvements to 
New York et al 	Public School 3,. 

Injuries to horse by stepping in hole 
on Fulton street, opposite Hudson 
avenue, $500. 

Salary as Clerk, Register's Office, 
$378.62. 

Summons only served. 
10 recover assessment for paving 

Twenty-sixth street, $2,141.35- 

	

79 	Nor. at, 1 904 

	

136 	Jan. 19, 1905 

449 Mar. 1 , 1 900  Henchy, Joseph, ad-
mini strator of 
James Henchy, vs. 
the City et 

Supreme, 	
Henderson, Frank S. Kings Co.. B6 127 June 27, 1893 

Henderson, John D.. Supreme.. 31 183 	Jan. 3e, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 174 	Aug. 27, 1903 	Hendler, Henri ..... 
Supreme. • 24 240 Oct. 22, 1900 Hendricks, 'Edmund, 

executor of Fanny 
Hendricks 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 23 Apr. 9, 1904 

	
Hendrick s o n, Elene 

M. 	  
Supreme, 	

Hendrick s o n, Jacob Kings Co.. 4o 23 	Apr. 9, 1904 	
T. 	  

Supreme, 	
Hendrickson, John 	 Queens Co. as 36o 	Feb. 13, 1901 

Apr. x8, 1905 
	

Henke, Gustave C... 

Nov. ,6, 1903 Hennessey, James .. 

June 13, 1903 
	

Hennessy, John .... 

Jan. 23, 1901 
	

Hennessy,john A... 

Supreme.. 58 472 	Nov. 13, 1905 	Hennessy, William, 
vs. Isaac A. Hop- 
per et al 	 

	

Apr. 3, 1905 Hennig, Edward, Jr 	 

49 299 

49 299 

49 299 

49 

Supreme.. 36 381 	Oct. 3, 1902 	Henry, Dora R., vs 	 
The City of New 

	

York et at 	 
Supreme.. 28 338 	Oct. 9, 1901 	Henry, James 	 

Supreme.. 34 2 May 2, 1902 Henry, James 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 249 Dec. al, 1903 Henry, James P 	 

Supreme.. 32 193 Mar. 31, 1902 Henry, M. Lawrence, 
vs. Anton Meyer 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 48 73 
	

Aug. 13, 1904 
	

Henry, Robert A.... 

Supreme, 
R,ch'd Co. 54 350 June 27, 1905 Henry, Robert A.... 

Supreme.. 33 29 Mar. 26, 1902 Henson, Thomas ... 

Oct. 31, 1905 
	

Herancomb, Freder- 
ick 	  

	

June 24, 1903 Herb, Harvey, vs 	 
The City of New 

	

York et al 	 
Oct. 22, 1900 Herberger, 	Torpen- 

dus L. 	 
May a6, 1904 
	

Herbert, Olive...... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 146 Apr. 13, 1895 	Herkins, John 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 147 	Apr. 13, 1895 	Herkins, Katie 

County, 
Kings Co.. 45 4 

County, 
Kings Co.- 49 48 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 172 

Supreme, 13 426 
Queens Co. 19 502 

Supreme, 13 73 
Queens Co. 12 475 

Supreme.. 36 130 

Supreme.. 38 473 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	6 	June 9, 1904 	Herring, Walter ... 

Supreme.. 21 24 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Herrlich, Henry .. 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 58 r8o 	Oct. 9, 1905 	Herrman, Conrad... 

Supreme.. 54 35 May 13, 1905 	Herrman, John G., 
vs. Ernest H. L. 
Christianson et al. 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Herrman, Morris S. Supreme.. 25 241 	
(No. 1) 	 

59 46 Nov. 21, 1905 Herrmann & Grace 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

	

Feb. 27, 1905 
	

Herrochaft, 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Herrochaft, 

	

Feb. 27, 1905 	
(No. 4) 	 

	

Feb. 27, 1905 	Herrochaft, 

	

(No. 5) 	 

	

Feb. 27, 1905 	Herrochaft, Philip 

	

(No. 6) 	 

	

1905 	Herrochaft, Philip 

	

(No. 7) 	 

	

1905 	Herrochaft, Philip 

	

(No. 8) 	 

	

1905 	Herrochaft, Philip 

	

(No. 9) 	 

	

1905 	Herrochaft, Philip 

	

(No. To) 	 

	

1905 	Herrochaft, Philip 

	

(No. 11) 	 

	

1905 	Herrochaft, Philip 

	

(No. 12) 	 

	

1905 	Herrochaft, Philip 

	

(No. 13) 	 

	

Feb. 27, 1905 	Herrochaft, Philip 

	

(No. 14) 	 

June 6, 1904 Herron, Thomas 	 

Kings Co.. 46 507 
Supreme, 

Municipal, 
Bronx .. • 58 477 

Brooklyn.. 58 369 

City 	 5o 16 

`npreme, 
Kings Co 	 47 5 

St 398  Supreme 	 

34 466 Supreme 	 

Supreme 	 58 471  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 206 	Dec. 2, 1 904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 207 	Dec. 2, 1904 

iene 24, 1904 Herzt, Samuels. 
McDer- 

mott, 
hen  

 individually, 
etc. 	  

supreme.. 25 257 	Jan. 25, 1901 	Hersdorfer, Joseph 	 

tipreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 523 	Sept. 3o, 1904 	Heslin, Charles ..... 

' 1 tii icipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 301 	Aug. 15, 1915 	Hess, John A 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 300 	Aug. 15, 19o5 	Hess, Lulu 	 

Supreme.. 58 231 	Oct. 17, 1905 	Hess, William H 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 133 	Dec. 4, 1905 	Hessel, Charles 	 

supreme.. 38 177 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Hessel, Oliver 	 

Supreme.. 42 316 	Sept. 9, 1903 Heurung, E d m u nd 
\V., an infant, by 
guardian 	 

Supreme.. 42 317 	Sept. 9, t9o3 	Heurung, Edmund 	 

Supreme.. 48 444 	Sept. 23, 1904 

Supreme. • 26 163 	Apr. 12, 1901 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$345. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$26o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$390. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$205. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$375. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-
dition of street. Watkins avenue, 
$1o,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

For malicious prosecution, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, bursting of water-

loam, $749. 
Personal injuries, fall, condition of 

sidewalk, East Sixth street, $5,000. 
To restrain interference with premises 

No. 2455 Second avenue, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$485- 

For breach of contract for supplying 
police system telegraph, $5,000,000. 

To restrain maintenance of police post 
in front of plaintiff's place of busi-
ness. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Thirty-fourth street, $926.92. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,285. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fireworks explosion, Dean street, $500. 

Personal injuries, explosion of fire- 
works, Dean street, etc., $500. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $5o.or. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$370. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during absence, $542. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison Square, $10,000. 

I-or loss of services of Edmund W. 
tieurung, injuries, fireworks explo-
sion, Madison square, $5,000. 

License fees collected by Superintend-
ent of Markets on fish stand, Fulton 
Fish Market, $3o3. 

To recover assessment for paving Bur-
ling slip, $17.39. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $309. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth avenue, from Riverside 
Drive to Boulevard Lafayette, and 
for damages. 

For crockery, etc., destroyed, collision 
with Street Cleaning cart, $45- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$230. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$48 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$470. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$366.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$136. 

Damage to property on Lewis avenue 
by construction of sewer, $2,000. 

salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $502. 

Summons with notice for $190.15 
served. 

	

Helmke, August (No 	 
a) 	  

lien, George 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 25 

Mar. 6, sgol 	Hendrickson, John 
C. 	  

Apr. 11, 1902 Hendrickson, Thomas 
June 6, 1902 Hendrickson, Thomas 

Sept. 23, 1903 Hener, Hermann C 	 

June 20, 1904 	Henget, Julia 	 

Mar. 8, 1904 	Henigan, Valentine.. 

Supreme.. 52 435 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 365 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	300 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Oct. 31, 1904 

Oct. 31, 1904 

Oct. 31, 1904 

Oct. 31, 1904 

Hennig, Nick 

Henrich, Annie (No. 
1). 	 

Henrich, Annie (No. 
2) 	 

Henrich, Annie (No. 
3) 	  

	

Henrich, Annie (No 	 
4) 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 37o 

Supreme.. 41 304 

Supreme.. 24 241  

Supreme.. 46 397 

Jan. 20, 1904 Herlich, John 	 

Oct. 6, 1904 Herlich, John 	 

Dec. 1, 1904 
	

Herlich, John 	 

Feb. 19, 1901 
	

Herold, Anton 	 

July 25, 1899 	Herold, Josephine... 

Sept. 8, 1902 	Herring, 	Ida, vs. 
William A. Cowen 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Feb. 16, 1903 	Herring, Ida, vs. Jo- 
seph G. Miller et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 25 242 

Supreme.. 59 45 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 472 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5,  472 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 473 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5,  473 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 473 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. St 474 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 51  474 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 474 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51  475 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 475 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51  475 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 476 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51  476  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 476 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 474 

Feb. 27, 

Feb. 27, 

Feb. 27, 

Feb. 27, 

Feb. 27, 

Feb. 27, 

Feb. 27, 

Herrochaft, 
(No. 1) 	 

Supreme..`46 92 	Apr. 30, 1894 

'upreme. 
Kings Co.. 47 162 

June 9, 1904 

Nov. 13, 1905 

Oct. 31, 1905 

Nov. 18, 1904 

June 9. 1904 
Feb. t8, 7905 

July 7, 1902 

Nov. 13, 1905 

Herschoff, Gustav .. 

Hersog, Samuel 	 

Hertz, George 	 

Hertz, Rosa, vs. Ber- 
nard Rice et al 	 

Hertz, Salet 	 
Hertzberger, George 

J., vs. same 	 
Herze, Joseph 	 

	

Herzfeld, Jacob, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

	

Herzfeld, Sam (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Herzfeld, Sam. (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Herzog Teleseme Co 	 
of New York State 

Hewes, Benjamin F., 
and another ..... 

Equalized rate of salary as a member Brooklyn.. 
of Park Police, $285•34. 

nrooaiyn.. 52 r82 	Mar. 77, 1905 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Supreme, 

5337.50. 
K ings Co.. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, West One Supreme.. 38 256 Hundred and Thirty-third street, 
$25,006. 	 Municipal, 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-  I  Brooklyn.. 58 21 
ington street, $1,055.75. 

Personal injuries, fall, temporary 
bridge, Eighteenth street and Fifth 
avenue, $10,000. 	 Municipal, 

Summons only served. 	
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 21 24 

Supreme.. 26 81 

Municipal. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

B8 40 

52 36 	Mar. ,, 1905 

53 239 	Apr. 26, 19o5 

53 239 	Apr. 26, 1905 

53 240 	Apr. 26, 1 905 

53 240 	Apr. 26, 1905 

53 240 	Apr. 26, 1905 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Mar. 23, 1901 

Dec. TO, 1805 	Hickey, Cornelius J. 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Hickey, John 	 

Sept. 13, 1905 	Hickey, Joseph A. 
(No. 

Heyl, Peter (No. /). 

Heyl, Peter (No. 2) 

Heyl, Peter (No. 3). 

Heyl, Peter (No. 4). 

Heyl, Peter (No. 5). 

Heymann, Isaac..... 

	

Hewitt, Abram S 	, 
executor of Peter 

	

Cooper 	 

	

Hewitt, Reuben E 	 

	

Hewson, John H 	, 

	

and Francis T 	 

	

White 	 

Heyer, Hersch......  

To foreclose lien on contract of Will-
iams & Gerstle for repairs to Public 
School 84, Brooklyn. 

Philip Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
*2 55. 

Herrochaft, Philip Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 2) 	$185. 

Philip Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Philip Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$265. 

Philip Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$375. 
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Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 22 	Sept. 13, rsios 	Hickey, Joseph A 	 

(No. 2) 	 
Supreme.. 21 25 Mar. 9, 1900 Hickey, Patrick 	 

Supreme, 51 15 
Queens Co. 40 409 Jan. 4, 1 905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 294 

Supreme.. 33 29 

Supreme .. 51 29 

Supreme.. 5o 449 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 401 	Feb. 19, 1901 	Higbie, Daniel 

May 16, 1904 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Jan. 5, 1905 

Dec. 24, 1904 

Hicks, James P.... 

Hicks, Jennie E 	 

Hicks, Thomas 	 

Hicks, Thomas j 	 

Higbee, Joshua 	 

July 12, 1905 	Highie, Daniel, vs.  
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Oct. 22, 1900 Higgins, Eugene 	 

Hildreth, Percy S... 

Hildreth, Percy S.. 

Hill, F. T., et al., do-
ing business as the 
Fulton Decorating 
Company (No. 1). 

Hill, F. T., et al., 
etc. (No. 2) 	 

	

Hill, George M. (No 	 
2) 	 

Hill, George M. (No. 
2) 	  

Hill, Oliva, as ad- 
ministratrix 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 455 

Supreme.. 27 332 

Supreme.. 58 1 35 

County 
Kings Co.. 45 1 54 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 167 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 274 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 275 

Feb. 13, 1 904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Dec. 5, 1904 

Supreme.. 43 	6 Sept. 15, 1903 

Dec. 8, 1902 

Oct. 	3, 1905 

Feb. II, 1904 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. B 	Dec. 2, 1898 Hiller, Louis 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 so Aug. 10, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. .53 289 	Apr. 29, 1905 	Hillsboro Club vs 	 

William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 331 June 16, 1896 Hilt, Mary 	 
Supreme..•57 92 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Hilton, Henry, exec- 

	

utor of A. T 	 
Stewart 	 

Supreme.. 29 344 	Dec. 2, 1901 	Hilton, John F., vs 	 

	

J. S. Cram et al 	 

Supreme..•56 571 	Dec. 23, 1897 	Hinchman, Julia B 	 

Feb. 28, 1905 Hinck, Henry 	 

	

Oct. 11, 19o1 Hinck, He
e
rman C 	, 

vs. Th Mayor, 
etc., Nicholas Ryan 
et al 	  

Nov. t8, 1905 	Hingert, 	Solomon, 
vs. Thomas F. 
C'Connor, etc 	 

Jan. 3o, 1902 Hines, James 	 

Sept. 15, 1904 	Hines, John 	 

Hillmann, Margarta. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 3z 

Supreme.. 28 369 

Municipal. 59 12 

Supreme.. 31 186 

Supreme.. 48 363 

Jan. zo, 1905 Hippie, Joseph W., 
vs. same 	 

Sept. I, 1903 	Hirsch, Louis ..• • 	 

Hirsch, Louis ...... 

	

Hirsch, Louisa (No 	 
2) 	  

Sept. 17, 1901 	Hirsch, Samuel 

Nov. 21, 1904 

NOV. 21, 1904 

Apr. 27, 19o4 Hirschawitz, Karl 	 

July 6, 1904 Hirscbawitz, Karl 
(No. 2) 	 

Sept. 21, xgo4 Hirschawitz, Karl 
(No. 3) 	 

Deb. 2, 1904 Hlrslskawitz, Karl 
(No. 6) 	 

Dec. 31, 'goo Hirschfield, Moses 	 

July 9. 1904 

Apr. 27, 1904 

	

Hirsch, Samuel (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Hirsch, Samuel (No 	 
2) 	  

Supreme.. 43 318 Oct. 29, 1903 Hitchcock, Frederick 

Supreme.. 42 228 	Sept. z, 1903 Hitsch, Johanna .... 

SUPreMe.. 38 176 Jan. 22, 1903 Hoban, Martin ..... 

Supreme . . 38 179 Jan. 22, 1903 Hobbs, Charles J... 

Supreme. 51 75 
Queens CO. 40 421 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 224 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 31 5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 46 157 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 27 433 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so So 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50_8o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co., 48 424 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 207 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 124 

46 156 

47 246 

Supreme, 54 477 
Queens Co. 40 504 

Supreme.. 28 43o 

Supreme.. 21 25 

Supreme.. 33 7 

Supreme .. 10 278 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 29 

Supreme.. 58 435 

Supreme..*45 345 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Mar. 25, 1902 

Mar. 15, 1899 

May 12,1905 

Nov. 8, 1905 

Feb. 7, 1 904 

Higgins, James ..... 

Higgins, James M.. 

Higgins, Michael ... 

Higgins, Michael.... 

Higgins, Peter J., vs. 
Isaac A. Hopper 
et al 	  

Higgins, Thomas 	 

Nov. 22, Igoe Higgins, William R. 

Supreme 
Queens CO. 20 9 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 89 

Supreme.."41 440  

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 7 241 

Kings Co.. 
 

44 473 

Kings Co„eme; 49 46 

Supreme.. 21 25 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 277 

Supreme.. so 

Supreme.. 49 

Supreme.. 49 
• 

Supreme.. 37 

Supreme.. 29 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 

Aug. 7, 1900 Hobby, William ... 

Nov. 25, egos 	Hochman, William.. 

July 17, 1891 	Ilochstadter, David, 
et 21., executors 
of Max Well .... 

	

Dec. 3o, 1898 Hock, George (No 	 
a) 	  

Jan. 15, 1904 Hodel, Jacob 	 

Oct. 6, 1904 Hodge, William B., 
administrator, etc. 

Mar. 9, 1900 	Hodgins, Charles .. 

Sept. 8, 19o4 	Hodgkin Eloise L., 
John ohn Lynch 

et al 	 
Hodgman, Edward.. 

Hodson, Clara 	 

	

Hodson, William J 	 

Hoe, Robert, and an- 
other 	 

	

Iloefella, Sigmund 	 

	

476 	Dec. 29, 1 904 

	

197 	Oct. 22, 1904 

	

198 	Oct. 22, 1904 

	

2 	Oct 21, 1902 

	

314 	NOV. 27, 1901 

456 	May 5,1905 Hoefling, Caroline E. 
vs, Board of Ed- 
ucation 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 64 	Jan. 9, 1 905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 129 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 207 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 37o 	Oct. 31, 1905 

Supreme.. 37 81 	Oct. 25, 1902 

Brooklyn.. 5o 208 

o.klyn.. so 208 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

322 Oct. 31, 1904 

Nov. 26, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

fi 477 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Supreme.. 37 57 	Oct. 22, 1902 

supreme.. 41 161 	June 2, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 233 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 494 	Apr. 2, 1904 

Brooklyn.. 51 361 	Feb. t8, 1905 

Supreme..•46 	3 	Mar. 7, 1894 

Supreme.. 33 	8 	Mar. 25, 1902 

Supreme.. 43 317 	Oct. 29, 1903 

Supreme.. 24 258 	Oct. 23, 1900 

Supreme.. 59 262 	Dec. 13, 1905 

Supreme..•22 423 
	

Sept. 29, 1877 

Supreme.. 38 284 
	

Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 221 
	

Aug. 3,, 1 904 

Supreme. • 43 379 
	

Nov. 7, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 221 
	

Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 33 26 
	

Mar. 26, 1902 

Supreme.. 43 480 
	

Nov. 16, 1903 

Supreme. 48 222 
	

Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 51 29 
	

Jan. 5, zgos 

Supreme.. 45 44 
	

Jan. 26, 1904 

Supreme.. 45 45 
	

Jan. 26, 1904 

Supreme.. 43 481 
	

Nov. 16. 1903 

Supreme.. 24 72 
	

Sept. 25, 1900 

Supreme.. so 477 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 99 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 99 

Supreme.. 24 123 

Supreme.. 52 to 

Supreme.. 34 107 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 99 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Hoefner, Frances, vs. 
American Railway 
Traffic C o m pany 
and The City of 
New York 	•• 

Iloehle, 

Hoehle, William..... 

Hoff, Jacob (No. 1). 

Hoff, Jacob 	 

Hoffman, Albert 	 

	

Hoffman, Annie (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Hoffman, Annie (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Hoffman, Annie (No 	 
3) 	  

Hoffman, Frank 	 

Hoffman, Frank 	 

Hoffman, Herman... 

Hoffman, Herman... 

Hoffman, John, Sr.. 

Hoffman, Joseph G.. 

Hoffman, Ludwig.... 

Hoffmann, Paul 	 

	

Hoffman, Samuel V 	, 
et al., as execu- 
tors, etc 	 

Hogan, Edward 	 

Hogan, Edward 	 

Hogan, Frederick 	 

Hogan, Jeremiah 	 

Hogan, Jeremiah P 	 

Hogan, John 	 

Hogan, John 	 

Hogan, John 	 

Hogan, John 	 

	

Hogan, Mary P., vs 	 
The City of New 

	

York et al. (No 	 
t) 	  

	

Hogan. Mary P., vs 	 
The City of New 

	

York et al. (No 	 
2) 	  

Hogan, Michael 	 

Hogan, Patrick 	 

	

Hohbein, Alvina (No 	 
I) 	  

Holcombe, Edward 
W. 	  

Holden, Ernest...... 

Holden, Francis S.. 

Holland, Charles.... 

Holland, John...-. 

Holler, Ernest 

59 297 
	

Dee. g, 1904 

38 284 
	

Jan. 27, 1903 

33 28 
	

Mar. 26, 1902 

33 27 
	

Mar. 26, 1902 

40  507 June 9, 1904 

Sept. 2, 1903 	Hoffman, Herman... 

Dec. 29, 1904 	Hogan, Thomas .... 

Apr. 14, 1905 

	

Apr. 14, 1905 Hohbein, Alvina (No 	 
2) 	  

Oct. 1 1, 1900 	Holahan, Frank F 	 

Feb. 28, 1905 Holahan, Hubert A 	 

May 21, 1902 

Oct. Ii, 1904 Holden, Ernest.-- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$227.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5375. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$429.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$245. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work, $1,400. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $394. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$524. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,932.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To recover assessment for 155th street 
regulating, etc., $264.59. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as I.aborer, Park Department, 
$62. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Gocrck street. $211.20. 

To recover money deposited with 
Comntroller for assessment for paving 
South street, $500. 

Difference in salary oetween $10,000 
and $5,hoo per annum, $11,249.82. 

Salary as Driver, street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, 600. 

Salary as Driver, Street Ueaning De-
partment, $250. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning. during illness, 87.ono. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment. overtire work, $85o. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

(leaning, $z,000. 
Salary as Driver. 

partment, $250. 
Salary as Driver, 

partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 

Street Cleaning, $i,000. 
As assignee of Michael Larkins. pension 

for three months as retired Patrol-
man, Police Force, $174.99. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$410. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365. 

Salary as Foreman, 	Department of 
Water Supply, overtime work, $1,- 
ot6.26. 

Salary as Secretary to President of 
Board of Public Improvements, 
$7,419.85. 

Salary as Engineer, Department of 
Water Supply, overtime work, Ilse 
680.43. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$700. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do. 
nartment during illness, 84o4-

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Der 
nartment. overtime work. igloo. 

Salary as Driver. Street attesting Ele• 
partment, overtime work, $goo. 

Summons only nerved. 

Street Cleaning De-

Street Cleaning De- 
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Summons with notice for $$169.78 
served. 

Equalized rate of salary as ^ member 
of Park Police, $158.07. 

Salary as Foreman, Department of 
Highways, $4,555. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, 5800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $i,000. 

Damage to farm property at Jamaica, 
L. I., due to operation of Idaisley's 
Pond and Jamaica Pumping Stations, 
and to restrain operation, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, burnt by acid, Pub-
lic School No. 83, Queens, $io,000. 

To enjoin maintenance of Riverside 
Avenue Viaduct, from Ninety-fifth to 
Ninety-seventh street, and for dam-
ages. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $255.34. 

Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

For wrongful discharge from position 
of Driver in Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Greenpoint 
avenue, $5,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2125 Eighth avenue, etc. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave-
nue regulating, etc., $232.62. 

Personal injuries by fall through hole 
in bridge over Coney Island creek, at 
'twenty-seventh avenue, Unionvil:e, 
$5,000. 

Services as Consulting Engineer, De-
partment of Highways, $49,816. 

For services rendered as Consulting En-
gineer, Department of Public Works, 
under agreement, $63,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$98. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$71. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$337.35- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$31 7.50- 

For death of intestate killed in public 
bath at foot of West Eighty-first 
street, North river, $25,000. 

Damage to premises near Spring Creek 
Pumping Station by operation of sta-
tion and wells, and for injunction, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, No. 39 Nostrand 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $,,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 216 West Forty-sixth street. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 
To recover assessment for Lafayette 

place, paving, $1,553.13. 

Damages for reduction in salary as 
Transitman, Department of Docks, 
$12,200. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $993.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of %ewer, 
$500. 

Summons only serves. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Fireman, $666.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$320. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$387.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Harrison avenue, Brooklyn, $212. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to pi operty, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$509. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$605. 

Damage to property, No. 38 Seigel 
street, overflow of sewer, $939.42. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$240.58. 

Balance of salary as Clerk in County 
Treasurer's office, Brooklyn, $4,950. 

Salary as Laborer, Department of High. 
ways, $84- 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street. 
$20,000. 

Salary as Hostler. 1)enartment of 
Street Cleaning, 	during absence, 
$404. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, 	during absence, 
8404- 

Services during time beyond eight 
hours per day as Bridge Tender on 
Meeker Avenue Bridge, $1,271. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$431.75. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., St. Nicholas avenue, $96.62. 

Services as Constable, Town of New-
town, January, 1898, $189.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

For death of daughter, fall, Prince 
street, $1o,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $223.34. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, 
Classon avenue. 	south of Pacific 
street. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow, Alexander 
avenue, $1,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Alexander avenue, $1,000. 

Damage to building caused by mob, 
$870.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $244. 

Salary as Assistant Principal, etc., 
$1,246.66. 

Damage to property, etc., maintenance 
of nuisance, $2,000. 

43 



SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Holzhausen, Herman. 

Holzman, Gussie.... 

Hone, John (No. a). 

Supreme.. 29 13 	Oct. 28, 1901 	Holler, Lawrence B.. 

Supreme.. 39 400 	Apr. 22, 1903 

Supreme.. 42 	3 	Aug. 3, 1903 

Supreme.. 38 488 	Feb. 18, 1903 

Supreme.. 43 378 	Nov. 7, 1903 

Holler, Lawrence B.. 

Hollings, John 

Hollingsworth, Thurs- 
ton M 	  

Holloran, Peter 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 19 500 	Mar. 8, 1900 	Holloway, John H., 

an infant, by his 
guardian ad litem. 

Nov. 7, 1903 	Hollweg, John 	 

28a 	June 15, 1905 	Hollywood, Grace... 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme.. 54 

377 

Sept. 4, 1 903 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Oct. 17, 1904 

Jan. 27. 1903 

Feb. 3, 1903 

Holmes, Emeline.... 

Holmes. Ernmaline.. 

Holmes, John .. • • .. 

Holmes, John H.... 

Holmes, John W.... 

Aug. 17, 1905 	Holmes, Mary H., vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion, etc 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Holmes, Patrick 	 

Dec. 29, 1905 	Holmquist, 	Charles 

	

P. vs. John T 	 
Oakley et at 	 

Holstein. Sophie, and 
another 	 

Holton, Catherine... 

Holton, John 	..... 

Holton. Mary J.; 
William McAdoo. 

Holtje, Adolph ..... 
Holweg, John 	 

Holweg, John 	 

Dec. 19, 1905 	Holweger, John G... 

Jan. 3o, 1903 	Holzborn, Hero, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and Leopold 
Wertheim 	 

Feb. 20. 1904 

May 31, 1904 

June 2, 1903 

Sept. 29, 1905 

Mar. 9, 1900 
Nov. 16, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

Municipal. 58 

Supreme ..•35 

87 	Jan. 30, 1904 

56 	Sept. 20, 1905 

379 
	

Mar. 24, 1897 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 368 June 29, 1905 	Hooks, William 

Supreme.. 44 38 	NOV. 19. 1903 	Hope, Richard 

Supreme.. 37 383 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Hopkins, Daniel .... 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 341 	June 7, 1895 	Hopkins, David .... 

Municipal. so 306 	Dec. 9, 1904 	Hoppe, Andrew Ii. C. 
Municipal. 5o 305 	Dec. 9, 1904 	Hoppe, Henry, in- 

fant, etc., by guar- 
dian 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Supreme.. 4 31 7 

May 23, 1904 

June 4, 1898 

Hopper, Amy F 	 

	

Horak, Rudolph, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

364 

Supreme.. 56 	6 
	

July 17, 1905 

Supreme. • 43 498 
	

Nov. 16, 1903 

Supreme.. 43 481 
	

NOV. i6, 1903 

Supreme.. 35 t86 
	

July 31, 1902 

Supreme.. 39 40 	Feb. 26, 1903 

Supreme.. 39 41 	Feb. 26, 1903 

Supreme.. 39 41 	Feb. 26, 1903 

Supreme.. 39 41 	Feb. 26, 1903 

Supreme.. 39 42 	Feb. 26, '903 

Supreme.. 39 42 	Feb. z6, 1903 

Supreme.. 58 78 	Sept. 21, 1905 

Horan, Jeremiah.... 

Horan. John 	 

Horan, William 	 

Horgan & Slattery 
(actions t to 7 
consolidated) 	 

Horgan & Slattery 
(8) 	  

Horgan & Slattery 
(9) 	  

Horgan & Slattery 
(m) 	  

Horgan & Slattery 
(it) 	  

Horgan & Slattery  
(is) 	  

Horgan & Slattery  
(14) 	  

Horgan & Slattery 
(No. 15) 	 

Supreme.. 58 79 

Supreme.. 47 449 

Sept. 21, 1905 	Horgan & Slattery 
(No. t6). 	 

July 27, 1904 	110111111th, Mabel.... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn . '3 456 

Brooklyn.. 58 457 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Roach, Ferdinand, Co. 

	

(No. i) 	 

	

Roach, Ferdinand, Co 	 

	

(No. 2) 	 

	

Roach, Ferdinand, Co 	 

	

(No. 3) 	 

	

Roach, Ferdinand, Co 	 

	

(No. 4) 	 

May 4. 1905 Hosch, Ferdinand, Co. 

	

(No. 5) 	 

	

4, 1905 Hooch, Ferdinand Co 	 

	

(No. 6) 	 

53 69 	Apr. t 1, 1905 

58 7o 	Sept. 21. 1905 

53 445 	May 4, 1905 

53 445 May 4. 1905 

53 446  May 4.1905 

53 446 May 4, 1905 

53 446 

53 447 

Nov. to, 1 005 

Nov. to, 1905 

May 

Horn, Joseph (No. I) 

Horn, Joseph (No. 2) 

Horne, Samuel 

Horton, Adelaide M. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 286 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 275 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 146 

Supreme.. 38 285 

Supreme.. 38 388 

Sup! eine, 
Kings Co.. 56 318 

Supreme.. 38 178 

Supreme.. 59 357 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 232 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 409 

Supreme.. 41 1 48  

Supreme .. 58 122 

Supreme.. 41 26 
Supreme.. 43 481 

Supreme.. 48 222 

Supreme, 
King. Co.. 59 

Supreme.. 38 325 

299 

Supreme.. 41 161 	June a, 1903 	Hosemann, Karl ... 

Supreme.. 29 448 	Dec. 10, 19o1 	Hosey, Lawrence.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 161 

SuOreme• • 33 449 

Supreme.. 58 232 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 316 

Supreme.. st 28 

Supreme.. sr 29 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 59 145 

40  539 

Supreme..•35 38o 

Dec. 8, 1903 

Apr. 28, 1902 

Oct. 17, 1905 

Dec. to, 1904 

Jan. 	5, 1905 

Jan. 	5,  1905 

Dec. 6, r9o5 	Hourtal, Annie 	 

Mar. 24, 1887 House of Mercy 	 

Hosking, Amelia.... 

Hostie, John J 	 

	

Hotchkiss, Edwin A 	- 

Houghton, Julia 	 

Houlihan, John 	 

	

Houlihan, Michael J 	 

Supreme..*42 144 	Sept. 4, 1891 	House of Mercy 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 129 	Apr. 14, 1905 

Supreme.. 43 378 	Nov. 7, 1903 

Supreme.. 58 232 
	Oct. 17, 1905 	Hovell, Richard E... 

Supreme.. 41 377 
	

July 6, 1903 	Howard, Charles H.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 195 	June 11, 1896 	Howard, Charles N.. 

Supreme.. 21 26 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Howard, Thomas .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B ... 	May 12, 1899 	Howard, William H., 

and another ...... 

Housman, Howard... 

Houston, Michael... 

Mar. 2, 1903 	Hoye, Stephen M... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 182 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 182 

Supreme.. 36 344 

Supreme.. 36 345 

Supreme.. 36 345 

Supreme.. 36 345 

Supreme. 26 18 

Supreme.. 52 436 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 22 453 

Mar. r t, 1905 

Sept. 29, t902 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Mar. it, 'got 

Apr. 3, loos 

June 18, 1900 

Howe, Gilbert 	 

	

Howe, William D 	 
(No. z) 	 

	

Howe, William D 	 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Howe, William D 	 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Howe, William D 	 
(No. 4) 	 

Howell, Annie 	 

Howell, Michael J 	 

Howland, Lucinda 	 

Mar. 	19o5 Howe, Gilbert 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 293 	May t, 1905 	Howley, George P., 

vs. William Mc-
Adoo, etc., and 
another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 326 	Dec. 13, 1904 Hoe, Rose C., vs. 

John T. Oakley, 
etc., et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 217 	June 6, 1902 	Hoye, Stephen M... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 84 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 252 	Mar. z6, 1903 	Hoye, Stephen • M., 

vs. John M. Dpn- 
bar et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 11 302 	May 12, 1899 	Hoye, Stephen M., et 

al. 	  

Supreme.. 34 122 	Oct. ,, 1900 	Hoyne, John 	 

Supreme...37 152 	Dec. 24, 1887 	Hoy t , Louise T 	, 
No. 	  

Supreme.. s37 153 	Dec. 24, 1887 	H oNyt , Louise T 	, o.  a   

Supreme.. 25 385 	Feb. r8, i9o1 	Hoyt, 	Goold, and 
another, executors 
of Goold Hoyt, No. 

Supreme.. 25 386 	Feb. 18, 1901 	Hoyt, 	Goold, and 
another, executors 

	

of Goold Hoyt, No 	 
2 	  

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Sept. 4, 1891 

June 13, 1903 

Sept. 15, 1902 

June to, 1897 

	

Oct. 31, 1905 Hughes, Henry (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Oct. 3r, 1905 Hughes, Henry (No 	 
2) 	  

Sept. 14, 1904 Hughes, John 	 

Apr. 25, 1902 Hughes, John J 	 

Dec. 9, 1904 Hughes, Lawrence 	 

Oct. 22, 1902 Hughes, Patrick 	 

Apr. 28, 1902 Hughes, Thomas 	 

Mar. 27, 1900 Hughes, Thomas J 	 

	

Huber, William (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Huber, William (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Huber, William (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Huber, William (No 	 

Hudnutt, Margaret J. 

Hudson, Jones 	 

Huessler, Frederick.. 

Hueston, Charles P. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 391 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 391 

Supreme, 
Kings Cc.. 56 391 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 392 

Supreme..•42 145 

Supreme. 4!  251  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 218 

Supreme ..•55 106 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 37o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 371 

Supreme. • 48 316 

Supreme.. 33 401 

County. 
Kings Co.. 50 302 

Supreme.. 37 57 

Supreme.. 33 458 

Supreme.. 21 195 

SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

For use of building on Boston road, 
East Chester, by Fire Department, ea 
engine house, $1,680. 

Rent for certain premises, Boston road, 
$735- 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington street, from Bank to 
Gansevoort street, $193. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
Square, November 4, 1902, $100,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$7,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Public 
School 45, Brooklyn. due to unsafe 
stair rails, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall condition of side-
walk, East One Hundred and Sev-
enth street, $5,000. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$218. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$107.25. 

Damage to property, overflow Rif sewer, 
$485. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness. $404. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Teacher, Erasmus Hall High 
School, $1,499. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

To restrain awarding of contract to de-
fendant Chambers Company for con-
struction of fire service pumps, West 
and Gansevoort streets. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Marion 
street, $t,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Parks, 
during illness, $254. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 134 Seventh avenue, etc. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, 	Department of 

Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sew er, 
$200. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, West Lath street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Personal injuries, hit with iron nut 
while walking under Williamsburg 
Bridge at Pitt street, 85oo. 

To have assessment for sewers in Bou-
levard declared void and to recover 
$24.61. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as 	Hostler, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Summons' only served. 

Damage by destruction of plaintiff's 
greenhouse, $600. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall. defective side 
walk, Fountain avenue. $5.000. 

To restrain Tax Budget Commission 
from incorporating in budget any 
claims having reference to General 
Improvement Act. 

For services rendered as Calker, De- 
partment of Water Supply, $200 am 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
( leaning, during illness. $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning. $1,000. 

Services as architects, alterations and 
additions to various public buildings, 
57.134.87. 

Value of professional services rendered, 
514,0000. 

Value of professional servites rendered, 
$4,000. 

Value of professional services rendered, 
$8.5oo. 

Value of professional services rendered, 
$689.10. 

Value of professional services rendered, 
$27,500. 

Value of professional services rendered, 
$14,000. 

Balance due on contract for furnishing 
plans, etc., for renovation of County 
Court-house, $250,000. 

For balance due on contract for fur-
nishing plans, etc.. for erection, etc., 
of building for Fire Department, 
8r2.500. 

Personal injuries, fall. defective side-
walk, onposite No. 133 East One 
Hundred and Tenth street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$294.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
531 4. 

Personal injuries. fall ice, Montague 
street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, No. T2 Reeve 
place, overflow of sewer, $184.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$5oo. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $354- 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, S1,590. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$455. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime wor,c, $865. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $50.01. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$499. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
Prospect street, $20,000. 

To have assessment for sewer in Both 
street declared void and to recover 
$191.50. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $1,421.52. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Bushwick 
avenue, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $5o.o  1. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Fulton and William streets, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries by being run into by 
bicyclist in Prospect Park, $2,500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $58.34- 

Damage to gardens by erection of 
Staring Creek Pumping Station, 
$6,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 51 .75. 

Damage to property, .overflow of sewer, 
$103. 

As assignee, amount paid for paving 
South street, from Whitehall to Cor-
lears street, $11.82. 

As assignee, amount paid for paving 
Pine street, from Pearl to South 
street, $79.70. 

As assignee, amount paid for paving 
Front street, from Whitehall to 
Roosevelt street, $233.82. 

As assignee, amount paid for paving 
Water street. from Whitehall street 
to Rutgers slip, $454.71. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington street, $1 52.45. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Personal injuries on sidewalk on Forty-
sixth street, between Third and 
Fourth avenues, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 124 University place. 

To cancel assessment and water rates 
for 1903 and 1904. 

Damage to property on Clove road, 
Brooklyn, by change of grade, $4,000. 

Damage to property, dumping of ashes. 
etc., by Street Cleaning Department, 
$4,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises on 
public road leading to Coney Island. 

Milk supplied to Hospital for Con-
tagious Diseases, Brooklyn, $97.89. 

Salary as Foreman, Department of 
Water Supply, overtime work, 
720.87. 

To have assessment for Seventh avenue 
tree planting declared void and to 
recover $18.33. 

To have assessment for 'Toth street 
tree planting declared void, and to 
recover $12.23. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
street, $361.19. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
street, $164.49. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$795- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$788. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$815. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$881. 

To recover assessment paid for plant-
ing trees on Boulevard, $12.41. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $197. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in side-
walk, Hart street, $15,000. 

Balance of salary as Clerk of the Vil-
lage of Wakefield, $150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

• 
Damage to prgperty, overflow of sewer, 

$490. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, 88to. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,240. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. overtime work. 81.800. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Dc. 
partment, overtime work, $44o. 

Salary as Court Attendant. Second 
District Municipal Court, Brooklyn, 
$ 1 73. 12. 

4 

44 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 116 155 Dec. 28, 1894 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 256 Aug. 	9, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 244 Aug. 	5, 1905 

Supreme.. 3o 460 Dec. 3o, 19oz 

Supreme.. 58 170 Oct. 	6, 79o5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 467 Jan. 	15, 1904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 47 240 July 	6, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 146 July 	6, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 209 Dec. 	2, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 424 Sept. 21, 1904 

Supreme.. 36 

upreme.. 37 

upreme, 
h ings Co.. 	6 

146 

81 

494 

Sept to, 1902 

Oct. 	25, 	1902 

Dec. 	3, x898 

Supreme.. 28 424 OCT. 	21, 1901 

Supreme ..'49 1 99 Jan. 	2, 1896 

Supreme ..•48 27 May 	6, 1895 

Supreme.. 33 9 Mar. 25, 1902 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 	25 490  Mar. 	6, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 32 

supreme.. 	33 

42 

27 

Feb. 25, 

Mar. 26, 

1902 

1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	25 286 Jan. 	31, 1901 

Supreme.. 	37 187 Oct. 	31, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 199 May 	4, 1 904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 99 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 507 June 	9, 1904 

U.S.Circuit 35 18i July 	31, 1902 

Supreme.. 35 239 Aug. 14, 19os 

Supreme.. 36 446 Oct. 	74, 1901 

Supreme.. •42 146 Sept. 	4, 1891 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 141 Mar. 	18, 1893 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 135 Dec. 	5, 1905 

Supreme.. 	34 317 June 19, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 356 Feb. 	2, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 366 Dec. 	i5, 1904 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 	4 31 3 Apr. 22, x80 

Supreme.. 44 Nov. 17, 1903 

Supreme.. 24 487 Dec. 	1, 1900 

Supreme.. 24 488 Dec. 	1, 1900 

Supreme.. 24 489 Dec. 	i, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 209 Apr. 25,1905 

Supreme.. 27 354 Sept. to, 19or 

Supreme.. 27 355 Sept. to, 	zeoi 

Supreme.. 	35 348 Apr. 	28, 1902 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 45 347 Mar. ix. 1904 

Supreme.. 29 408 Dec. 	9, 7901 

Supreme.. 	5o 4'7 Dec. 	29, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 37 Jan. 	6. 1903 

Supreme.. 	43 353 Nov. 	5, 1903 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 	58 369 Oct. 3T, 1905 
County. 
Kings Co.. 	58 236 Oct. 	17, teo5 

Supreme• • 43 378 Nov. 	7, 1903 

Damage to property by change of grade 
of Fifteenth street, Brooklyn, $3,500. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall in Moore street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole, Moore 
street, $10,000. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $5. 

For services as Architect, preparing 
plans•  etc., for Municipal Court Build-
ing, Brooklyn, $15,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$138.11. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$615. 

Damage to property, overflow -of sewer, 
$919.50• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$129.65. 

Damage to property. No. 343 Morgan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,120. 

Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$x,800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $1,500. 

Personal injuries by being thrown 
from wagon on Schermerhorn street, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property and overflow of 
sewer in East 16eth street, Bronx, 
$176.50. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
construction of extension outlet 
sewer, foot of Stanton street, $1 13.80. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., 171st street, $623.63. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $775. 

Damage to farm property at Hemp-
stead. L. I., due to operation of 
Wantagh and Armagh Pumping Sta-
tion, and for injunction. $25,000. 

Difference in salary as Teacher in 
Brooklyn public school, $112.66. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property at Bellmore, L. I., 
by operation of sunken wells in 
Water Supply System, and to restrain 
operating, $25,000. 

Personal injuries to wife, fall on 
Washington avenue, $10,005. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$265. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain construction of Rapid 
Transit Subway, front of Nos. 63 
and 65 Park avenue. 

To restrain blasting on Park avenue 
until bed of avenue is acquired by 
City. 

To restrain defendants from blasting, 
etc., tunnel between Twenty-eighth 
and Thirty-eighth streets, Park ave-
nue. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer. $878.28. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow and 
ice, Clinton street and Verandah 
place, $10,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. so East Forty-first street. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Front street, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$417. 

Salary as Policeman on 1...ong Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Salary as Driver, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, 	during sickness, 
$1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington street, $161.85. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray street, $91.30. 

To recover assessment for paving War 
ren street, $345.85. 

To vacate water tax on premises Nos. 
835 and 837 Myrtle avenue. 

To recover assessment for paving Broad 
street, $321.61. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street, from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
street, $141.40. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1.531- 

Salary as Bill Clerk, office of Register 
of Arrears, Brooklyn, $358.33. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. $250. 

Salary as Dock Builder, overtime work, 
$25.429. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
58to. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Hughes, William 	 

Hugo, Lewis A 	 

Hugo, Mary 	 

Hull. Albert E 	 

Hull, Washington 	 

Hulse, Sarah E 

Huminsky, Clara 
(No. x) 	 

Huminsky, Clara 
(No. 2) 	 

Huminsky, Clara 
(No. 3) 	 

Hummel, Gottlieb 	 

Hummel, Jacob 	 

Hummer, Henry..... 

Humphrey, James... 

Humphrey, John.... 

Humphreys, George. 

Humphreys, George. 
vs. Thomas Barry, 
Mayor, etc., et al. 

Hunderman, Charles. 

Hunt, Christopher H. 

Hunt, Grace E., vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Hunt, Henry T 	 

Hunt, Moses E 	 

Hunt, Nathaniel W. 

	

Hunt, Thomas, vs 	 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Hunter, James 5. 
(No. x) 	 

Hunter, Mary J• • 

Huntington, Arabella 
D., vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Huntington, Arabella 
D., vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Huntington, Arabella 
D., vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Huntington, Carlos 
P. 	  

Hurlburt, John 

Hurley, Albert, and 
another vs. Will-
iam McAdoo, etc., 
and John T. Ste- 
phenson 	 

Hurley, John 	 

Hurley, William 	 

Hurst, John 	 

Hurtin, Matthew.... 

Hurton, Edward.... 

Hustace, Francis, et 
al., executors of 
William Hustace, 
No. x 	  

Hustace, Francis, et 
al., executors of 
William Hustace, 
No. 1 	  

Hustace, Francis, et 
al., executors of 
William Hustace, 
No. 3 	  

Hunted Realty Com-
pany, vs. The City 
of New York et 
al 	  

	

Hutchins, Horace A 	, 
No. z 	  

	

Hutchins, Horace A 	, 
No. 2 	  

Hutchinson, Charles. 

Hutchinson, Robert.. 

Hutschler, Richard 
V. 	  

Huttmann, Frederick 
H. 	  

Huyck, George 	 

Huzzy, John 	 

Hyer, Wilhelmina... 

Hyer, Wilhelmine... 

Hyland, Frank......  

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	ann 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 33 26 	Mar. 26, 1902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 358 	Oct. 31, 1905 

Supreme.. 15 423 	Oct. 3, 1899 

Supreme.. 33 28 	Mar. 26, 1902 

Supreme.. 15 423 	Oct. 	3, 1899 

Supreme.. 44 87 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 89 	Sept. 25, 1905 

Supreme.. 38 255 	Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 209 	June 3o, i904 

Supreme. • 39 472 	May 6, 1903 

Supreme• • 44 38 	Nov. 19, 1903 

Hyland, Richard A. 

Hyman, Jacob 	 

Hynes, John 	 

Hynes, John 	 

Hynes, John, vs. The 

	

City, John W 	 
Jones et al 	 

Hynes, Joseph 	 

Hynes, Mary 	 

Hynes, Patrick 	 

Hynes, Sarah, and 
another 	 

Hynes, Thomas .... 

	

Hynes, Thomas W 	 

NOV. 25, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co:. 27 31 

Municipal. 48 440 

Municipal. 48 439 

July 9, 1901 

Sept. 21, 1904 

Sept. 22, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 137 751 	Sept. 25, 1894 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 89 	Nov. 25, 1905 

Supreme.. 38 388 	Feb. 3, 1903 

Supreme.. 45 571 	Apr. 6, 7 904 

Supreme.. 39 65 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 29 449 	Dec. to, t9o1 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 294 

Supreme.. 38 389 

May 76, 1904 

Feb. 3, 1903 

May 2,1905 

OCT. 13, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1904 

Mar. 31, 7881 

Supreme.. 51 263 	Feb. 6, 1905 

Supreme.. 37 319 	Dec. 4, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 3 200 	June 13, 1898 

U.S.Circuit 25 233 	Jan. 23, 1901 

Supreme.. 38 116 	Jan. xy, 1903 

Supreme.. 38 117 	Jan. 19, 1903 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 27 189 	Aug. 17, 1901 

Supreme..•56 131 	Oct. 15, 1897 

Supreme.. 52 436 	Apr. 3, 1905 

Supreme-No 257 Apr. 6, 1890 

Supreme ..'41147 	Sept. 4, 1891 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 114 	Oct. 3, '903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 488 	Nov. 16, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 110 	Dec. 2, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 210 	Dec. z, 1904 

NfunicipaT, 
Brooklyn.. so 210 	Dec. z, 1904 

Kings Co.. 53 172 	Oct. 	8, 1903 

Supreme.. 36 162 	Sept. z r, 7902 

Supreme.. 38 356 	Feb. 2, 1903 

Supreme.. 28 218 	OCT. 	2, 1901 

Supreme.. 22 67 	May 6, igloo 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 118 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 114 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 471  

U.S. Circuit*28 125 

Supreme..*42 148 

Municipal. 59 164 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 259 

Sept. 4, 18gi 	Jackson, Edwin A... 

Dec. 7, Igos 	Jackson, James 	 

	

June zo, r9o5 Jackson, Tohn H 	 
vs. William Mc-
Adoo, etc., and 
another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 11 133 	Apr. 25, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 zoo 	Jan. 14, 1905 

Jackson, Mary S.... 

Jackson. William 11., 
vs. Edward M. 
Grout et al 	 

Hyslip, Rose ...... 

lbbeken, Anthony G., 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
August Siebold... 

Ibbeken, Louise G., 
infant, by guar-
dian, etc.. vs. The 
City of New York 
and August Sie- 
bold 	  

Iherwood, Rose K... 

	

Ihmk, Charles ... 	

Iler, William H 	 

Imboden, Emily 	 

Imbrioscia, Antonio 	 

Imbriosoa, Antonia 	 

Imhof, George J.... 

Imperale, Guiseppe.. 

Imperials, Frank... 

Imperiale, Rocco.. . 

Imperiale, RoCco... • 

Ingersoll, 'George H., 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Interborough R a p id 
Transit C o m pany 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
John F. Ahearn.. 

Ireland, John B 	 

Ireland, John H., et 
al. 	  

Iron Clad Manufac-
turing Company 
vs. The City and 
Percival Nagle... 

Irvin, Jennie, vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Irvin, William F., vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Irving Manufactur- 
ing Company 	 

Irwin. William H.. as 
executor of John 
Burke 	  

Isaacs, Moe 	 

Iselin, Mary P., et 
al., etc 	  

Isham, William B 	 

liner, Charles B..... 

Isner, Charles B..... 

Israelevitch, Samuel 
(No. 4) 	 

Israelevitch, Samuel 
(No. 5) 	 

Israelevitch, Samuel 
(No. 6) 	 

	

Israeleevitch, Schier 	 

lumetsch, George 	 

Jacci, Thomas 	 

Jacket, John A 	 

Jackman, John.. • 	 
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Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$241.50. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
School Building No. 44. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $750. 

To foreclose lien under contract to 
build Public School No. 44. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$910. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $305. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,367. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $482. 

Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole to 
front of No. 131 Cumberland street, 
$3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2 74.05. 

Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$689. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, Broadway, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper. 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness. $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning. for Sunday and 
overtime work, $720.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
52.400. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Lleaning, during sickness, 
$728. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Summons with notice for $471.81 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$471.81. 

To restrain building new bulkhead wall 
along the water front. between Twenty- 

third and Twenty-fourth streets, 
North river. 

To restrain interference with advertis-
ing signs in the Subway. 

Amount paid for permit to construct 
covered area, $136.08. 

Damage to premises in Brooklyn, due to 
improper construction of sewer in 
Greene avenue, 512.100. 

To restrain defendants from using gar-
bage cans infringing on plaintiff's 
patent and for damages. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Hoyt and Pacific streets, 
$15.000. 

For loss of services of wife, personal 
injuries, $5,000. 

Damage to property by improperly con-
structed sewer in Henry street, New 

Brighton, S. I., $2,000. 
To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., Boulevard, $2,583.20. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

To restrain drawing down waters of 
Lake (,.lead, and for damages. 

To recover assessment raid for River-
side avenue sewer, $1,853.08. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
;zoo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$387.50. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer. 
$395.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$346.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
51.048. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work. 5t.Roo. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster avenue, Bronx. 5230. 

Balance on contract, damages and loss 
of profits by interfering with con-
struction of sewers in Town of Tot-
tenville. S. I.. $7,952. 

To recover assessment nail for River-
side avenue sewer. 5857.30. 

Perconal injuries fall. into manhole, 
Park avenue, $500. 

To restrain interference with nremisest 
No. 304 West One Hundred and 
Twenty-sixth street. 

Personal iniuries by falling in Fifty. 
fourth street. $10,000. 

To vacate liens and assessments for 
sewer taxes. 

4S 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 483 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Jacques, Alvine...... 

	

Supreme.. 38 231 	Jan. 26, 1903 	Jacques. Thomas L., 
vs. John B. Mc- 
Donald et al 	 

	

341 	Feb. 2, '903 	Jaeck, Hector L., vs 	 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 

Supreme.. 17 334 

Municipal. 48 2o6 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn,. 52 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45  191 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 477 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 234 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 311 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 205 

Supreme ..`42 1 49 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 278 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 

Supreme • • 56 238 

351  

51  477 

443 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 44 440 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 67 	Aug. 11, 1904 	Jacobs, Joseph, et al. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 224 	Apr. 26, 19o5 Jacobs, Nathan 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 241 	Apr. 26, 1905 Jacobs, Pauline (No 	 

s) 	  

Jan. 13, 1904 	Jacobson, Frank 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 366 	Dec..15. 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 284 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 5o8 June 9. 1904 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 107 	Nov. 22, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 	6 	Apr. 7, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 331 	Oct. 3o, 1905 

Supreme.. 49 399 	Nov. 4, 1 904 

SUpreMe..•56 425 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 281 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme.. 25 257 

Supreme.. 56 169 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 342 

Supreme..'56 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58  113 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 43 498  

Supreme.. 38 357 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 182 	Apr. 24, 1905 	Jarashow, Israel L... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 183 	Mar. 11, 1905 	Jarvis, Howard B... 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 52 183 	Mar. 11, 1905 

Supreme..•57 95 	Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 45 233 

Supreme.. 48 240 

Supreme.. 33 31 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 41 195 

Supreme• • 44 

58  114 

58 

41  63 	May 19, 1903 

58 

439 

253 

324 

115 

1I5 

June 5, 1903 

12 	NOV. 17, 1903 

	

Jacobson, Julius (No 	 
2) 	  

Sept. 4, 1903 	Jacobson, Martin 	 

May 20, 1904 	Jaeck, Louis 	 

Dec. to, 1897 	Jaeger, Eva, and 
another, executors 

	

of Maria E 	 
Browne 	 • 

Feb. 6, 1905 	Jacnecke, Louisa. vs. 
Board of Educa-
tion of The City 
of New York 	 

Sept. 28, 19C5 

Sept. 28, 1905 

Sept. 28, 1905 

Sept. =8, 1905 

Dec. 9, 1897 

Mar. i8, 1905 

Mar. 15, 1905 

Mar. 20, 1905 

Mar. 21, 190s 	Jahnowitz, Adolph... 

Jan. 25, 1901 	Jalien, Marcus 	 

July 31, 1905 	Tames, Solomon D 	 
• vs. New York 

Contracting a n d 
Trucking Company 
of The City of 
New York 	 

Nov. 16, 1903 	Jansen, Peter 	 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Jaquinto, Alfonso 	 

Feb. 20, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Mar. zo, 1902 

Jacoby, John C 	 

	

Jacoby, Sellmar M 	, 

	

vs. Frederick W 	 
Martens et al 	 

	

Jacques, Abram, vs 	 
The city of New 
York and the New 
York City .Rail- 
way Company 	 

Jacobs, Adolf 

Jacobson, Martin.... 

Jacobson, Martin.... 

	

Jacobs, Adolph (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Jacobs, Adolph (No 	 
3) 	  

Jacobs, Annie 	 

Jacobs, Annie 	 

Jacob, August 	 

Jacob, Samuel 

Jackson, William W. 

Jeffries, Henry 	 

	

Jenico, Domenico 	 

	

Jennerich, Henry 	 

	

Jennetta, Sebatur 	 

	

Jennings, Michael 	 

Jahnowitz, Adolph... 

Jacobowitz, Nathan. 

Jarvis, Howard B... 

Jarvis, Nathaniel .... 

Supreme.. 33 30  

Supreme.. 43 449 

Supreme.. 48 222 

Supreme.. 41 8o 

Supreme.. 41 306 

Supreme.. 38 389 

City 	
 

47 488  

Supreme.. 25 384 

Supreme.. 25 383 

LLS.Circuit 15 61 

Supreme.. 27 445 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 89 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co..B14 33 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 37 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 8o 

Supreme.. 41 145 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 13 433 

Kings Co- 54 
Supreme, 

172 

West. Co.. 52 
Supreme, 

4 12  

Supreme.. 21 26 

Supreme.. 27 287 

Supreme.. 24 163 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 401 

Supreme..*42 150 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 301 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 241 

Supreme.. 43 404 

Supreme.. 44 39 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 175 

Supreme.. 33 31  

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 38 242 

Supreme.. 41 144 

StRileplir'edmCer; . 38 245 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 236 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 26 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 86 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 401  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 401 

Supreme..'56 455 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 114 

Supreme. 46 494 

Supreme.. 56 502 

Supreme..•56 510 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. I 431  

Mar. 26, 1902 	Jennings, Richard... 

Nov. 11, 1903 	Jensen, Peter 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Jensen, Peter 	 

May 21, 1903 Jentz, Andrew 	 

June 25, 1903 Jentz, Andrew 	 

Feb. 3, 1903 Jerome, Richard F 	 

Aug. 2, 1904 Jeter, 	Demott 
George, an infant, 
by guardian, etc., 
vs. George Poole 	 

Feb. i8, 1901 	Jewett, Charles H 	, 
executor of John 
L. Jewett (No. I) 

Feb. 18, 1901 	Jewett, Charles H., 
executor of John 
L. Jewett (No. 1) 

Sept. 7, 1899 Jochrun, John A., et 
al. 	  

Sept. 18, 1901 	Joeckle, William 	 

Nov. 25, 1905 Johanson, Johanna 	 

Sept. zo, 1897 	Johnson, Alfred .... 

Nov. 21. 1905 Johnson, Anna L., 
vs. Board of Edu- 
cation 	 

Johnson, Annie 	 Nov. 2,, 1904 

Johnson, Arthur, an June 2, 1903 	
infant, by his 
guardian, etc. 	 

Feb. 26, 1900 	Johnson, Charles, vs 	 
the City, Richard 
Gibbons et 

May 31, 1905 	Johnson, Charles D., 
vs. William Mc-
Adoo and another. 

Mar. 31, 1905 	Johnson, E. R. K., et 

	

al., vs. Guy K 	 
Culgin et al 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 Johnson, Edward F 	 

Sept. a. 1901 	Johnson, E l l e n, by 
guardian 	 

Oct. 5, 1900 Johnson, Eugene. 	 

May 3, 1905 Johnson, Frederick.. 

Sept. 4, 1891 
	

Johnson, George F.. 

June 17, 1902 	Johnson, George H., 
etc., vs. Anthony 
& Scovill Co. et 
al. 	  

June 7, 190$ 	Johnson, Gustavus, vs. 
William McAdoo, 
etc., and another 	 

Nov. 9,. 1903 	Johnson, Harry 	 

NOV. 19, 1903 

Aug. I, 1905 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Jan. 26, 1903 

June 2, 1903 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Johnson, Oscar S., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Mar. 15, 1905 	Johnson, Rasmus, vs. 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Sept. 17, 1903 	Johnson, Thomas J.. 

Apr. 18, 1904 
	Johnston, Samuel J.. 

May 3, 1905 Johnston, Thomas J. 
(No. 1) 	 

	

May 3, 1905 Johnston, Thomas J 	 
(No. 2) 	 

Dec. 15. 1897 	Johnston, William 	 

Nov. 3o, 1903 	Johnston, William ... 

Joice, Thomas 	 

	

Jones, Aneurin, vs 	 
J. G. Bennett and 
J. V. Brower 	 

June 8, 1904 
	

Jones, Belle 	 

Sept. 9, 1905 
	

Jones, Clara 	 

Dec. 23, 1897 
	

Jones, Carrie Louise 	 

Mar. 21, 1898 	Jones, Charlotte E.. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
s.,,eaning, overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, excavation, West 
and Eleventh streets, $30,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

For assault and battery, $2,000. 
To recover assessment for paving Wash-

ington street, $475.35. 

To recover amount paid for assessment 
for paving Laight street, from Green-
which to West street, $595.7o. 

Use on Brooklyn Bridge of a patent for 
a new method of operating cars on 
cable railroads, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $145- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$323. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Assistant to Prin-
cipal, Public School 136, $1,633.33. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$257. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $2,000. 

To foreclose lieu on schools it Rock-
away Park, Town of Hempstead, 
$595. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 125 West One Hundredth street. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Culgir 
for constructing stone wall. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by violent flooding 
from sewer in 169th street, $5,000. 

Services of band of parade of Depart 
ment of Street Cleaning, $132. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
3125.05. 

To recover assessment paid for River-  
side avenue sewer, $1,536.68. 

To settle accounts of plaintiff, as as-
signee of Century Engraving Co. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 54 East Tenth street. 

Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary of Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 114 West Fourteenth street. 

Salary as 1/river, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, automobile used in 
speed test, $25,000. 

For loss of services of son, personal 
injuries, Madison square explosion, 
$500. 

For loss of wife's services, personal in-  
juries, escaping automobile, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, fall into hole, No. 
strandavenue, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$386. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Nassau 
street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$245. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$216.50. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $2,168.10. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice. 
Nos. 2140 and 2142 Atlantic avenue, 
Brooklyn. $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damages for libel, $100,000. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice Hudson 

and Morton streets, $30,000. 
Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 

East Eighty-eighth street, $10,000. 
0 recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $102.90. 

Personal injuries by falling on paving 
on Prince street, near Tillary street, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$288. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$80. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, East Eigthy-eighth street, $500. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street. $750. 

Damages for withholding deposit for 
performance of contract for building 
Hubert and Colliater street school. 
$42,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during illness, $187. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$125.25. 

Mar. 13, 1905 	Jacobs, Edit h, vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Sept. 4, t891 	Jacobs, Eliza, exec- 
utor of A a r on 
Jacobs 	 

Aug. to, 1905 	Jacobs, Godel 	 

Nov. 9, 1905 	Jacobs, Godel 	 

Aug. 4, 1905 	Jacobs, Henry, vs 	 
Dennis Brennan 	 

Dec. 13, 1899 

Aug. 3o, 1904 

Mar. 23, 1905 

Feb. 18, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Jaffee, Samuel 

	

Jaffee, Samuel (No 	 
i) 	  

	

Jaffee, Samuel (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Jaffee, Samuel (No 	 
3) 	  

Jaffrey, Mary 	 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction on 
sidewalk, No. 88 Columbus avenue, 
$10,000. 

Award of lots on west i,lc of Tenth 
avenue for school site, $8,140. 

Salary as Gardener, Park Department, 
$66. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$475- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$474.94. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$331.58. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Floyd street, 
$25,000. 

Salary as Assistant Principal, $1,777.77. 
To recover assessment paid for River- 

side avenue sewer, $971 .54. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$T,119.6o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$966.25. 

To restrain interference with premises. 
No. 2o5 East One Hundred and 
Eighth street. 

For costs of hot-bed sash delivered to 
Park Department, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Atlantic ave-
nue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$342.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$302. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$744. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$205.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8330.7.T. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 194 Elm strut. 

Personal injuries. fall fr,m truck, con-
dition of street, Tenth avenue, $15,-
000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Decatur street, . rooklyn, $100. 

l'ersonal injuries, subway explosion, 
$2,000. 

Dam age to property, flooding of prem-
ises. $3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
regulating, etc., $771.38. 

Personal iniuries. hit with block of wood 
falling from roof of Public School 
121, $5.000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$780. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$280. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$360. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

To recover assessment for Dyckman 
street regulating, $1,200. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$316. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Broome street. $174.10. 

Personal injuries. fall. excavation. 
Eighth avenue and Thirty-first street, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, $r.000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during sickness, $216. 

Da,--age to property, overflow of sewer, 
$. 35o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$3rn. 

To recover assessment for Seventy-third 
street guttering. regulating, etc., 
$5,644. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Herkimer street. $io,onn. 

Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning. during sickness, 
$r,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
58,05o. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De-
partment. $25o. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, ;goo. 

Johnson, Henry. 

Johnson, Howard M., 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

	

Johnson, Joseph T 	 

	

Johnson, Louise, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Johnson, Malcolm 	 

Supreme.. 33 30 	Mar. 26, 1902 

Supreme.. 22 522 	May 29, 1900 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 123 	Jan. 19, 1905 	Jones, Henry 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 289 	Feb. 9, 1905 Jones, Howard S 	 

Municipal. 56 435 	Aug. 31, 1905 	Jones, John 	 

Supreme ..•56 419 	Dec. 8, 1897 	Jones, John M 	 

Supreme.. 6 227 	Oct. 24, 1898 	Jones, John W., and 
another vs. t h e 
City et al 	 

Supreme.. 39 66 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Jones, Joseph 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 110 May 20, 1905 Jones, Doctor R 	 

46 



SCHEDULE - AC'r IONS AGAINs'1"111E CITY ETC 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

    

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 3o 461 

Supreme.. 51 30 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 348 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 477 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 48 478 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 478 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 366 

Supreme.. 41 252 

Supreme.. 38 285 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 379 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 211 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme.. 17 308 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 103 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

City 	 

City 	 

City 	 

Supreme.. 43 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 362 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 272 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 193 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 1 94 

Municipal. 54 473 

Queens Co. 40 326 

Supreme.. 39 66 

Supreme.. 39 66 

Supreme.. 38 ,8o 

Supreme.. 39 67 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 463 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5% 463 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 422 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 487 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 431  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 425 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 275 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 13 

Supreme.. 16 59 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 203 

Supreme.. 46 59 

Supreme.. 54 355 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 198 

Jones, Samuel 	 

Jones, Samuel 	 

Jones, S. Ernest 	 

Dec. 3o, 1901 

Jan. 	5, 1905 

May 25, 1901 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Sept.. 27, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

June 13, 1903 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Oct. 3, 1902 	Jordano, Gaetano.... 

Dec. 9, 1904 	Joseper, Joseph 	 

Dec. 2, 1904 Joseph, Hyman 	 

Mar. 23, • 1905 
	

Josephowitz, Henry. 

May 13, 1899 
	

Joske, Albert 	 

Jan. 21, 1895 	Joss, Michael 	 

Oct. 29, 1903 	Jove n, Lillian, vs 	 
James F. Fairiman 
and P. J. Scully, 
etc. 

Feb. i8, 1905 

Sept. 7, 1904 

May 4, 1904 

May 4, 1904 

July 11, 1905 

June 21, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Feb. 27, 19oz 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Nov. II, 1905 

Nov. 11, 1905 

Dec. 21, 1904 

June 7, 1 904 

Feb. 15, 1902 

Sept. 21, 1904 

9, 1904 

5, 1905 

5, 1905 

Apr. 	 Kabrofsky, Jacob 5, 1905 	
(No. 3) 	 

5, 1905 Kabrofaky, Jacob 
(No. V 	 

Kaempf, Albert C 
administrator 	o f 
A. C. Kaempf 
Jr., deceased 	 

Oct. 1 o, 1899 	Kags, William 	 

Oct. 14, 1905 

Apr. 15, 1904 

June 27, 1905 

Aug. 30, 1904 

Kahibacher, Simon.. 

Kablert, John. 	 

Kahn, Jack, infant, 
by guardian, etc.. 

Kahn, Jacob, vs.  
Frederick 	Mar- 
tens, etc., et al .. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary Is Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $541. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Hudson and Morton streets, 

$10,000. 
Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-

fice of City Citric, $48.50. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
falling window frame at Orange and 
Fulton streets, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Damage to property, No. 341 Nevins 
street, overflow ot sewer, $1,060. 

Damage to property, No. 341 Nevins 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,580. 

Damage to property, No. 341 Nevins 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,310. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$295. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404- 

Damages to property, 527 Carroll street, 
Brooklyn, by overflow of sewer, $15o. 

Damage to property, overflow ot sewer, 
$276.75. 

,amage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

To recover assessment for West street, 
paving, $459.12. 

Injuries to horse caused by hole in 
street, $225. 

To cancel record of marriage on file 
with City ....enc. 

Damage to premises in Queens Co. by 
sewer, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from truck, de-
fective paving, Madison avenue, near 
Forty-fifth street, $5.000. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404- 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $68.88. 

False arrest and imprisonment, etc. 

False arrest and imprisonment, etc. 

False arrest and imprisonment, etc. 

Salary as Hostler, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$341. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$843. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,363. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,493. 

Salary as Office Boy, $257. 

To recover possession of and rent due 
for occupation of land taken for 
sewer outlet. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during illness, $265. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during illness, $265. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $364. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$255.1 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$203. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5,000. 

Damage to premises, No. 107 Third 
avenue, overflow of sewer, 8588.411. 

Value of premises No. 27 Little street, 
destroyed by mob, $2,000. 

Damage to property, No. 468 Marcy 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,334. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$98.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$175. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$245. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

For death of intestate, explosion, Madi-
son square, $30,000. 

Damage to goods in No. 1330 Second 
avenue, flooding by sewer, $364.06. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,0oo. 

Personal injuries. fall from wagon, de 
fective street, Canal street, $5,00o. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Brook ave- 
nue, $10,000. 

To restrain maintenance of police post 
at No. a Bleecker street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,223. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Garfield 
place, $za,cmo. 

309 

346 

310 

38 179 
	J an. 22, 1903 

41 251 
	June 13, 1903 

46 493 
	

June 8, 1904 

Jones, Thomas B.... 

Jones, William 	 

Jordan, Amelio, by 
guardian, vs. Jos. 
B. Friedlander and 
the City 	 

Jordan, Frank (No. 
t) 	 

Jordan, Frank (No. 
2) 	 

Jordan, Frank (No. 
3) 	 

Jordan, Frank (No. 
4) 	 

Jordan, Paul 

Jordan, Thomas..... 

179 	Jan. 22, 1902 	Joyce, Michael H • • . 

4 31 3 

45 429 

45 430 

45 431  

Apr. 22, 1898 

Mar. 25, 1904 

Mar. 25, 1904 

Mar. 25, 1904 

Joyce, Thomas 

Joyce, William, vs 
Patrick O'Brien.. 

Joyce, William, vs 
Charles Nosburgh 

Joyce, William, vs. 
Joseph Glennon 

287 	Oct. 27, 1903 	Joyce, William II.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 13 	Apr. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 13 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 14 Apr. 

Supreme.. 41 129 	May 28, 1903 

Dec. 

Apr. 

Jub, Annie 	 

Jud, Annie 

Juditsky, Max B 
(No. 1) 	 

Juditsky, Max B. 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Juergens, Ernest H 	 

Juilliard, August D 	 

Juliano, Antonio ... 

Juliano, Felice .... 

Juliano, Guiseppe . 

Juliano, Raffaele ... 

	

Jung, Christian (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Jung, Christian (No 	 
2) 	  

Jung, Frederick 	 

Jurgens, Herman . 

Jurgens, Louis J 	 

Juster, Sophie .... 

Juster, Sophie (No.  
4) • 	  

Kabrofsky, Jacob 
(No. 1) 	 

Kabrofsky, J a c o b 
(No. 2) 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 136 359 	Apr. 23, 1894 

Supreme .. 48 56 	Aug. 11, 1904 

Joy, Sarah J 

Joyce, Frank 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 45 392  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 29 June is, 1904 	Saint, James • • .... 

Mar. 17, 1904 Kahn, Rachel 	 
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SCHEDULE 1- ACTIONS AGAINST TIIE CITY, ETC. 

Court. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

When 
Commenced. 

title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 

45 

45 

38 

445 

234 

390 

Mar. 28, 

Feb. 20, 

Feb. 	3, 

1904 

1904 

1903 

Kaiser, 	Adolf 

Kaiser, 	Charles, 	and 
another 	 

Kaiser, 	John 	 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Eighty-third 
street, 	$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$t,600. 

Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Kings Co.. 23 211 July 	26, 1900 Kaiser, John H. W 	Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $12,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 245 Aug. 	5, I905 Kaiser, 	Pauline 	 Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 

Lynch street, $10,000. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 366 May 	3, 1905 

	

Kaiser, 	Samuel 	J. 

	

(No. 	1) 	 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$436. 
M unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 366 May 	3, 1905 Kaiser, 	Samuel J. 

(No. 2) 	 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$358.75. 
Supreme.. 33 33 Mar. 26, 1902 Kaiser, 	William 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, 	Wu. 
Supreme.. 33 492  May 	1, 1902 Kaiser, 	William 	 Salary 	as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	overtime, 	$490. 
Supreme.. 38 285 Jan. 	27, 1903 Kaiser, 	William 	 Salary as 	Driver, 	Street 	Cleaning 	De- 

partment, during illness, $226. 
Supreme, 
kings Co.. 45 37 1 an. 	25, 1904 Kalb, Ammce F 	 Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Broadway, 

$5,000. 

Supreme.. 18 479 Feb. 	to, 1900 Kalb, 	Margaret, 	by 
guardian 	 

Personal injuries due to fall down em- 
bankment 	in 	Kossuth 	avenue 	and 
Marion street, $ro,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 264 May tr, 1904 Kalbacher, 	Simon 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$1,000. 
Supreme.. 37 82 Oct. 	25, 19o2 Kalhfleisch, Christian 

A. 	  
Salary 	as 	Driver, 	Street 	Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $200. 

Supreme.. 28 4oz Oct. 	t7, 1901 Kaler, 	Albert 	W., 
vs. John Williams 

To foreclose lien 	on contract for con- 
struction 	of 	I%Iuscoot 	Dam 	on 	the 

The 	City et 	al... Croton river. 
Municipal, 
Richmond. 52 6 Feb. 	28, 1905 Kaltenmeier, John J. 	Rent 	for use of land on Virginia ave- 

nue, $450. 
Supreme.. 48 240 Aug. 31, 1904 Kamento, 	Louis 	... Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 
Supreme.. 48 518 Sept. 3o, 1904 Kamen°, 	Louis 	.... Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $1,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co- 43 1 73 Oct. 	8, 1903 Kaminsky, 	Rosie 	... Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$2,578. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 180 Aug. 27, 1903 Kamper, 	Annie 	.... Summons 	only 	served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 413 Nov. 	S. 1904 Kamper.,Richard    Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$821.15. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 316 Dec. 22, 1905 Kandazzo, 	Giacomo, 

Vs. Francesca Rap. 
polo and 	Thomas 

For 	cancellation 	of certificate 	of 	mar- 
riage filed in jlealth Department. 

Darlington 	 

Supreme.. 48 347 Sept. 14, 1904 Kane, 	James J 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	$250. 

Supreme. 48 348 Sept. 14, 1904 Kane, 	John 	 Salary as 	Driver, 	Street 	Cleaning 	De 
oartment, 	$250. 

Supreme.. 33 6o Mar. 27, 1902 Kane, John J 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	overtime work, $800. 

Supreme.. 21 353 Apr. 	18, 190o Kane, 	John 	P., 	Co., 	To foreclose lien on contract for steam 

	

vs. The Armstrong 	plant 	for 	Plackwell's 	Island 	Work- 
Er 	Bolton Co. et al 	house. $244.20. 

Supreme.. 29 215 Nov. 	19, 1901 Kane, Michael 	 Overtime and holiday work, as Driver 
in 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 
$900. 

Supreme. 33 35 Mar. 26, 1902 Kane, Michael 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $750. 

Supreme.. 33 33 Mar. 26, 1902 Kane, Thomas 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme.. 27 385 Sept. 13, 1901 Kanenbley, 	Herman To recover assessment for paving Peck 
slip, 	$17o.77. 

Supreme.. 58 436 Nov. 	8, 1905 Kanowitz, 	Max, 	vs. 
William 	McAdoo 
and John Murtha, 
etc. 	  

To restrain 	interference with premises 
No. 241 	Bowery, etc. 

Supreme.. 59 120 Dec. 	,, 1905 

	

Kanze. 	Rudolph, 	vs. 
William 	McAdoo 
et 	al 	  

To restrain 	interference with 	premises 
No. 3700 Park avenue, etc. 

Supreme.. 32 415 Mar. 22, 1902 Karcher, William 	. Summons only served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 273 Feb. 29, 1904 Karfiol, 	Benjamin 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$5,550. 
Supreme.. 23 112 July 	13, 1900 Karl, 	Mina S 	 Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$650.65 

served. 
Supreme.. 1 t 184 Apr. 28, 1899 Karl, 	Rudolph, 	vs 

The 	Metropolitar 
Street 	Railway 

Personal 	injuries by 	falling 	in 	Cham- 
bers 	street, 	near 	Washington street, 
$15,000. 

Company 	et 	al. ,. 
Supreme.. 49 369 Nov. 	2, 1904 Karlson, 	Karl 	 Persona] injuries, falling beam on pier, 

One Hundred and Tenth street, East 
river, Mannattan. $8,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 211 Dec. 	2, 1904 Karnoil, Henry (No 

1) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$416. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 211 Dec. 	2, 1904 Karnoil, Henry (No. 

2) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$5oo. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 212 Dec. 	2, 1904 Karnoil, Henry (No. 

3) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$287.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 212 Dec. 	2, 1904 Karnoil, Hirsch, and 

another, 	etc. 	(No 
. 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$448.75. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

so 212 

43 	37 

Dec. 	2, 

Sept. 18, 

1904 

1903 

Karnoil, 	Isidore 	 

Karp, 	Benjamin, 	ar 
infant, 	by 	guar 
dian, 	etc 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Personal 	injuries, 	run 	over 	by 	Street 
Cleaning cart, Lewis street, $5,000. 

Supreme.. 5o 314 Dec. 	Jo, 1904 

	

Kashinetz, Joseph, in 	Personal 	injuries 	run 	over 	by 	Street 
fant, 	by guardian, 	Cleaning cart, $5,000. 
etc. 	  

Municipal, 
Bronx.... 	58 478 Nov. 	13, 1905 Kassachan, Thekla 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 
Supreme .. 51 231 Feb. 	2, 1905 Katsch, Louis 	 Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Third 	ave- 

nue, 	$5,00o. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 234 Feb. 20, 1904 Katt, 	Carl 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$250. 
Supreme.. so 420 Dec. 21, 1904 Katz, Aaron E 	 Personal injuries, falling sign on Park 

Row, $5,000. 
Supreme.. 39 233 Mar. 23, 1903 Katz, Fanny, an in- 

fant, 	etc. 	 
Personal 	injuries, run over by 	Street 

Cleaning wagon, $3,000. 

Supreme.. 14 105 Aug. 	to, 1899 Katz, 	Isaac, 	an 	in 
fant, by guardian. 

Personal injuries caused by wagon of 
Department of Highways, at No. 1374 
First 	avenue, 	$5,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 173 Dec. 	9, 1905 Katz, Max 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$255. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 174 Dec. 	9, 1905 Katz, Max 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$090. 
Kings Co.. 46 418 June 	2, 1904 Katz, Meyr 	 Damage to property, No. 618 Flushing 

avenue, overflow of sewer, $660.60. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 352 Mar. 23, 1905 Katz, 	Rudolph, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

another  	$440. 
Supreme.. 16 56 Oct. 	10, 1899 Katz, 	Siegmund 	 Damage to property in No. 1334 Second 

avenue, overflow of sewer, $205. 



Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	59 15o Dec. 6, tgo5 Katz, 	Solomon 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	59 172 Dec. 9, 19o5 Katz, 	Solomon 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	59 173 Dec. 9, 	1905 Katz, 	Solomon 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 248 Feb. 4, 	1905 Katzenmayer, 	Emily. 

Supreme.. 33 32  Mar. 26, 1902 Kauer, 	William 	... 

	

Feb. 6, 1905 	Kaufer, Caroline B., 
by guardian, etc., 
vs. the City et al. 

	

Feb. 6, 19o5 	Kaufer. William, vs 	 
the City et al 	 

	

May 3, 1905 	K a uff i 
nger, 

 Kuni- 
gunde (No. z) 	 

	

May 3, igos 	K a u ff n ger, Kuni- 
gunde (No. a) 	 

	

May 3, 1905 	K a u ff i n ger, Kuni- 
gunde (No. 3)• • • 

	

May 3, 1905 	Kau ff in ger, Kuni- 
gunde (No. 4). • • 

	

May 3, 1905 	Kauffinger, Louis 
(No. ,) 	 

	

Mar. 29, 1905 	Kaufman, Felix, vs 	 
Edward Burk e, 
etc. 	  

	

Mar. 15, 1903 	Kaufman, Joseph, as 
receiver of Benja-
min Odell, vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al 

	

July to. 1905 	Kalif man, Samuel 
administrator, etc. 

	

July lo, 1905 	Kaufman, Samuel... 

	

Nov. 3, 1905 	Kaufmann, Jacob, vs. 
Isaac A. Hopper 
et at 	  

	

July 26, 1900 	Kauper, Lawrence... 

	

June 3, 1904 
	Kavanagh, Jennie... 

Queens Co. 40 522 	Aug. 3o, 1905 	Kavanagh, Mary.... 
Supreme, 56 417 	• 

	

Supreme.. 38 257 Jan. 27, t903 	Kavanagh, Thomas 

Supreme.. 3o 462 	Dec. 3o, 1901 	Kavelson, Adolphus 
E. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 103 	Nov. 28, 1903 	Kay, Joseph W., vs. 

Robert G. Monroe, 
etc., et al 	 

	

May 11, 1894 	Keach, Charles .... Supreme..*46 Ito 

	

475 	Sept. 7, 1905 	Kean, John J., execu- Municipal. 56 	
tor, etc., vs. Board 
of Education 	 

34 Jan. 6, 1903 Keane, James R. and 
another 	 

	

33 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Kearney, E d w a r d 
(No. z) 	 

	

Feb. z8, tgos 	Kearney, Edward 
(No. 2) 	 

Supreme . . 46 214 May 6, 1904 Kearns, James 	 

Supreme.. 33 37 Mar. 26, 1902 Kearns, Owen 	 

Supreme.. 33 37 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Kearns, Thomas 	 

Supreme.. 41 25.2 	June 13, 1903 	Kearns, William 	 

Supreme..•43 171 	May 25, 1892 Keating, Richard 	 

Supreme• • 14 448 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 14 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 14 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 15 

Supreme.. 38 256 

Supreme.. 43 499 

Supreme.. 49 127 
Supreme.. 52 436 
Supreme.. 51 30 

Supreme.. 33 37 

Supreme.. 48 347 

Supreme• • 37 384 
Supreme.. 33 35 

Municipal, 	
Kehlbeck, Herman... Brooklyn.. 51 362 	Feb. 18, 19o5 

Kehoe, George J., vs. Supreme.. 58 483 	Nov. 14, 1905 	
Isaac A. Hopper 
et al 	  

Kehr, Katherine, it Supreme.. 3 107 	May 25, 1898 	
al., executors of 
Peter Kehr 	 

Rehr, Katherine, et Supreme.. 25 258 	Jan. 25, /901 	
al., executors of 
Peter Kehr (No. 
z) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 258 

County, 
Kings Co.. 51 259 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 364 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 365 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 365 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 365 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 364 

Supreme.. 52 403 

Supreme..'44 184 

Supreme.. 54 468 

Supreme.. 54 469 

Supreme.. 58 406 

Kings Co.. 23 212 

Supreme.. 46 451 

Supreme.. 38 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

32 41 5 

33 35 

36 253 

39 18o 

36 329 

48 347 

33 492 

46  499 

Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$239.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$242.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$364. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $400. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$480. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$497.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$436.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$492.25. 

To restrain posting of police officers 
before cigar store, No. 92 Sixth ave-
nue. 

Award for land in Town of Greenburgh 
Westchester Co.. taken for the New 
Aqueduct, $1,300. 

For death of wife, killed by fire truck, 
One Hundred and Sixteenth street, 
$10,000. 

For loss of services of wife, killed by 
fire truck, One Hundred and Six-
teenth street, $10,000. 

To restrain interference with premists 
No. 677 Sixth avenue, etc. 

Damage to land by the operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
$6,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, West End 
avenue and Eighty-fourth street, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, Sec-
ond avenue, Astoria, $5,0oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in office 
of City Clerk, $25.37. 

To restrain awarding contract for warm 
meters. 

injuries to horse and hacx at 178th 
street and 30 avenue, $500. 

Summons only served. 
For goods sold, etc., to the City of 

New York, $4,947.76. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400.  

Personal injuries, being shot by de-
tective sergeant, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street gleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $85o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $641. 

To recover amount paid at Corporation 
sale for taxes of 1868 and 1869, on 
premises No. 578 Cold street, $920.29. 

To restrain defendants from making 
contract with Ramapo Water Co. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, fall, West 35th street, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, snow and ice, Gra-
ham street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side 
walk, West 66th street, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime, $8470. 

Damage to property, No. 212 Eagle 
street, overflow of sewer, ;Lou. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$401. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Sal
398.  
ary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 

partment, during illness, $482. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 
Summons only served. 
Salary as Fireman, 116.67. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 

partment, $250. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $Soo. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 
Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, Elko. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$337-70- 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 482 Sixth avenue, etc. 

To recover assessment for Goerck street, 
paving, $1,367.20. 

To recover assessment for paving Man-
gin street, $x,x50.85. 

Aug. 3o, 1899 	Keator, Charles E., 
vs. W. Dalton 
Commissioner of 
Water Supply, et 
al. 	  

Mar. 22, 1902 	Keegan, Francis 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Keegan, James 	 

Sept. 22, 1902 	Keegan, John .... 

Mar. 13, 1903 

Sept. 27, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1904 

May r, 1902 

June 8, 1 904 

Apr. 5, 1905 

5, 1 905 

Apr. 5, 1905 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Nov. z6, 1903 

Oct. 15, 1904 
Apr. 3, 1905 
Jan. 5, 1905 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Dec. 12, 1902 
Mar. 26, 1902 

Keegan, Margaret. 

Keegan, Richard .. 

Keegan, Thomas F 

Keegan, Thomas I.. 

Keehan, Thomas .. 

	

Keehue, Martha (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Keehue, Martha (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Keehue, Martha (No 	 

Ke
3
el
) 	  
er, Terence .. 

Keelin, Peter 	 

Keeling, James T 	 
Keeling, James T 	 
Keely, Joseph 	 

Keenan, John 	 

Keenan, John 	 

Keenan, Lawrence J 
Keeran, Thomas 	 

Apr. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

For death of husband killed, collapse 
of Hotel Darlington, $50,000. 

Salary as Hostler, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

partment, during sickness, $541. 
Personal injuries, thrown from vehicle, 

hole in pavement, Astor place, $20,-
000. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by 
falling off Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries by falling into man-
hole, 92d street and Fort Hamilton 
avenue, Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall into sewer open-
ing on Myrtle avenue, $a,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

Summons only served. 
Balance of salary as Plumber, Police 

Department, $405. 
Salary as ',river, ...reet Cleaning De-

partment,. during sickness, $z87. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

SUPPLEMENT. 
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SCHEDULE I -ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 25 258 Jan. 	25, 	1901 Rehr, 	Katherine, 	et To recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 

• al., 	executors 	of 
Peter 	Kehr 	(No. 

Goerck street, $1,367.20. 

2) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 	,8o Oct. 	g, 1905 Keidel, 	Martin 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$435.50. 
Supreme.. 25 385 Feb. 	18, 	1901 Keleher, Mary E 	 To recover assessment for paving South 

street, $77.22. 
Supreme.. 49 497 Nov. 16, 1904 Keller, Edward 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during illness, 	$1,000. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 52o Sept. 3o, 1904 Keller, Christian 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$365- 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	48 521 Sept. 3o, 1904 Keller, Christian (No. 

2) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$215. 
Supreme.. 23 367 Aug. 24, 1900 Keller, 	Daniel 	...... Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 23 367 Aug. 24, 1900 Keller, 	Daniel 	...... Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 48 24o Aug. 31, 1904 Keller, Edward 	..... Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	$250. 
Supreme.. 36 159 Sept. z 	1902 Keller, Frederick 	... Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $1,350. 
Supreme.. 43 333 Nov. 	2, 1903 Keller, George 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during sickness, Si osoo. 
Supreme.. 43 482 Nov. 16, 1903 Keller, George 	 Salary 	as 	Hostler, 	Department of 

Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 1 47 Aug. 27, 1903 Keller, Louise Summons only served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	6 June 	9, 1904 Keller, Louise 	 Summons only served. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 too Apr. 	14, 1905 Keller, 	Morris 	(No 	 

(1 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$420.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 100 Apr. 	14, 1905 Keller, 	Morris 	(No 	 

2) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$402.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 448  Nov. 12, 	1 904 Kellermen, Elise 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$300. 
Supreme.. 48 223 Aug. 31, 1904 Kellett, Patrick 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment $250. 
Supreme.. 44 	28 Nov. 	18, 	1903 Kelley, John 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 
Supreme.. 49 421 Nov. 	7, 1904 Kelley, Patrick 	 Balance 	of 	salary 	as 	Wheelwright, 

Park Department, $679. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 191 June 29, 1904 Kells, Rosa 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 425 Sept 21, 1904 Kelly, Ann 	 Damage 	to 	property, 	No. 	252 	Eagle 

street, overflow of sewer, $t,oso. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	49 433 Nov. 	9, 1 904 Kelly, Annie 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$300. 
Supreme.. 33 	36 Mar. 26, 1902 Kelly, 	Daniel A 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $350. 
Supreme.. 48 316 Sept. 14, 	1 904 Kelly, 	Daniel 	A 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	$250. 
County, 
Kings Co.. 49 385 

Supreme.. 33 	36 

Nov. 	3, 1904 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Kelly, Daniel K 	 

Kelly, Dennis 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$800. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme.. 33 402 Apr. 25, 1902 Kelly, Edward P 	 Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $760. 

Supreme.. 53 418 May 	3, 1905 Kelly, Edward S 	 Salary as Fireman, $50.01. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	51 	250 Feb. 	4, 1 905 Kelly, Hannah 	 Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	snow 	and 	ice, 

No. 	100 Rapelyea street, $5,000. 
Supreme.. 33 	32 Mar. 26, 19o2 Kelly, 	Isaac 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, 	overtime work, $1,800. 
Supreme.. 38 256 Jan. 	27, 1903 Kelly, James 	 Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, $600. 
Supreme.. 39 	t7 Feb. 	21, 	1903 Kelly, James 	 Personal 	injuries, 	explosion, 	Madison 

Square, $50,000. 
Supreme.. 56 	1 July 	is, 	1905 

	

Kelly, James A., vs. 	To restrain interference with premises, 
William 	McAdoo 	Nos. 	so 	and 	52 	East 	Forty-first 
et al 	street. 

Supreme.. 54 493 
Supreme.. 41 119 Lily 	13. 	1905 

May 27, 1903 
Kelly, 	Tames 	I 	 
Kelly, James R. 	F 	, 

and another 	 

Summons only served. 
For loss caused by flooding of sewer 

trench 	by 	water 	from 	excavation 
made by City, $35,000. 

Supreme.. 33 51 Mar. 27, 1902 Kelly, j'ohn 	 Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 36 135 Sept. 	9, 1902 Kelly, J ohn 	 

	

Personal 	injuries, 	fall 	defective 	side- 

	

walk, 	92d 	street 	and 	Avenue 	A, 
$1,000. 

Supreme.. 36 159 Sept. t 1, 1902 Kelly, John 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,800. 

Supreme.. 41 252 June 13, 1903 Kelly, John F 	 Salary as Driver, 	Street 	L.eaning De- 
partment, 	during sickness, 	$640. 

Supreme.. 48 223 Aug. 3t, 1904 Kelly, John J 	 

	

Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	$250. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 21 Oct. 	29, 1901 Kelly, John W 	 Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 	3 343 July 	6, 1898 Kelly, Joseph J., ex- To recover assessment for 5th 	avenue 

ecutor of Elizabeth 	Nicholson pavement, 	$1,089.45. 
Tinker 	 

Supreme.. 43 500 Nov. 16, 1903 Kelly, Lawrence 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 114 Mar. 	7, 1905 Kelly, Margaret 	 Personal injuries, fall, ice, Hudson ave-

nue, $5,000. 
Supreme.. 59 116 Nov. 29, 1905 Kelly, 	Margaret 	 Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	tripping 	over 

hose of Street Cleaning Department, 
Columbus avenue, $io,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 6 Aug. 	4, 1904 Kelly, Martin 	 Damage 	to 	prOperty, 	No. 	312 	Union 

avenue, overflow of sewer, $650. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 433 Nov. 	9, 1904 Kelly, Mary 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 359 June 27, 1905 Kelly, Mary An 	vs. 

The City of New 
York 	and 	Brook- 
lyn 	Alcatraz 	As- 
phalt Company... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 464 Jan. 	14, 1904 Kelly, Mary B 	 

Supreme.. 47 78 June r6, 1904 Kelly, Mary B., ad- 
nunistratrix, 	etc., 
vs. Allison Realty 
Company et al 	 

Supreme.. 43 353 Nov. 	5, tgo3 Kelly, Michael 	 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 25 438 Feb. 26, 	19o1 Kelly, Patrick 	 
Supreme.. 32 286 Mar. 18, 1902 Kelly, Patrick J 	 

Supreme.. 39 472 May 	6, 1903 Kelly, 	Patrick 	.... • • 

Supreme:. 41 253 June 13, 1903 Kelly, Patrick 	 

Supreme.. 54 44 May is, 1905 Kelly, Patrick 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 237 Jan. 17, 1895 	Kelly, Rose S., ad. 

ministratrix, etc... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 22 201 	May z3, 1900 	Kelly, Sarah 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 357 	Apr. is, 1903 Kelly, Thomas 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 184 	Mar. II, 1905 	Kelly, William F... 

$87. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
crosswalk, Carroll street, $10,000. 

48 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 185 Mar. 11, i905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 185 Mar. 	1t, 1905 

Supreme-. 33 34 Mar. 26, 1902 

Supreme.. 26 113 Apr. 	3, 190, 

Supreme.. 48 465 Sept. 26, 1904 

Supreme.. 	59 112 Nov. 29, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 427 Nov. 	7, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	5o 155 Nov. 3o, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 298 Dec. 	9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 394 Dec. 16, 1904 

Supreme.. 	59 112 NOV. 29, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	59 go NOV. 25, 1905 

Supreme.. 	18 286 Jan. 	24, 1900 

Supreme.. 38 18, Jan. 	22, 1903 

Supreme.. 29 449 Dec. 	TO, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 372 Dec. 	4, 1901 

U.S.Circ't. 	35 225 Aug. II, 1902 

Supreme.. 23 t June 25, igoo 

Supreme. 	40 437 
Oueens Co. 51 283 Feb. 	8, 1905 
Supreme, 	59 144 
queens Co. 40 538  Dec. 	6, 1905 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 140  July 	27, 1905 

Supreme.. 43 38o Nov. 	7, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Bg 76 Sept. i8, 1896 

Supreme.. 21 27 Mar. 	9, ,goo 

City 	5 381 Sept. 	8, 1898 

Supreme 	 41 458 July 	24, 1903 

Supreme 	 43 288 Oct. 	27, 1903 

Supreme 	 34 1 77 June 	3, 1902 

Supreme 	 34 177 June 	3, 19oz 

Supreme 	 38 182 Jan. 	22, 1903 

Supreme 	 38  357 Feb. 	2, 1903 

Supreme 	 38 180 Jan. 	22, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 42 71 

40 153 Aug. 	17, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 5t 104 Jan. 	16, 1905 

Supreme 	 37 383 Dec. 	12, 1902 
Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 B6 15i Oct. 	3o, 1894 

Supreme 	 33 458 Apr. 28, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 46 173 Apr. 29, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 47 52 June 13, 1904 

Supreme 	 33 34 Mar. 26, 1902 

Supreme 	 33 32 Mar. 26, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 48 12 Aug. 	4, 1904 

Supreme 	 33 408 Apr. 25, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	1  45 Jan. 	19, 1898 

Supreme 	 49 126 Oct. 	15, 1904 

Supreme 	 33 33 Mar. 26, 1902 

Supreme 	 29 449 Dec. 	10, 1901 

Supreme 	5 log July 	2o, 1898 

Supreme 	 37 286 Nov. 24, 1902 

Supreme 	'56 421 Dec. 	8, 1897 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 47 185 June 28, 1904 

Supreme• • *49 174 Dec. 24, 1895 

Supreme. • 44 39 Nov. 19, 1903 

Supreme 	 43 499 Nov. 16, 1903 

Supreme 	 51 30 Jan. 	5, 1905 

	

Kelly, William F 	 

	

Kelly, William F 	 

	

Kelly, William J 	 

Kelsey, A. Blair, ad-
ministrator of 

	

Laura E. Jones 	 

	

Kelsey, Julia R., vs 	 
John B. McDonald 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Kemp, Emeline A 

Kemp, Fannie 

Kemp, Fannie 

Kemp, Fanny 

	

Kemp, Fannie (No 	 
2) 	  

Kemp, Robert Cole- 
man 	  

Kempf, Teresia 	 

Kendrick, Thomas 	 

Kenna, John 	 

Kennberg, David ... 

Kennedy, Daniel .... 

Kennedy, Gordon, vs. 
John B. McDonald 
et al. 	 

Kennedy, James 

Kennedy, James .... 

Kennedy, James.... 

Kennedy, James. vs. 
William McAdoo 
et al. 	  

Kennedy, James J... 

Kennedy, John 	 

Kennedy, John 	 

Kennedy, Margaret, 

	

vs. Thomas H 	 
Lynch 	  

Kennedy, Mary .... 

Kennedy, Michael .. 

Kennedy, Patrick ... 

Kennedy, Peter ..... 

Kennedy, Peter ..... 

Kennedy, Timothy .. 

Kenney, Daniel 	 

Kenney, James A.... 

Kenney, Jas. J., vs. 
The City of New 
York and Samuel 
J. Corcoran ...... 

Kenney, Patrick .... 

Kenney, William ... 

Kennington, Ralph .. 

Kennington, Thomas, 
vs. Brooklyn 
Heights Railroad 
Company et al.... 

Kenny, Bridget. as 
administ r at r ix, 
etc. 	  

Kenny, Daniel 	 

Kenny, James 	 

Kenny, James A.... 

Kenny, John 	 

Kenny, Joseph F.. 
administr a tor of 
Joseph Kenny ... 

Kenny, Michael E... 

Kenny, Thomas .... 

Kenny, William .... 

Kenny, William A., 
vs. Mount Morris 
Bank, W. Liver-
more and another. 

Kenovan, Daniel .... 

Kenyon, David A.... 

Keowen, George .... 

Kerby, John ........  

Kerini, John 	 

Kerley, James 	 

Kerley, James 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$130. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
ington street, $585.80. 

Damage to property, No. 292 West 
Ninety-second street, overflow of 
sewer, $2,000. 

To recover amount of assessment paid 
for regulating Ogden avenue, Bronx, 
$2,439.61. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Damage t ■ property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$800. 

To recover amount of assessment pail 
for regulating Ogden avenue, Bronx, 
$214.04. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$95.40. 

Extra work as Driver in Department 
of Street Cleaning, $156.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment during absence, $404. 

Salary as Sweeper, street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,036.40. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk on 
Conover street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel, $50,000. 

Amount due under contract for fur-
nishing power for Vernon Avenue 
Bridge, Brooklyn, $3,081. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $3,750 served. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 54 East Eighth street. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to goods by fire in Gravesend, 
$513.50. 

Summons only served. 

Assault and false arrest, August 24, 
1898, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, Third avenue and One Hun-
dred and Forty-ninth street, $5,000. 

Salary as Hostler, 	Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $1,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $3,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $407. 

Personal injuries, fall, opening in 
footpath, Newtown Creek Bridge, 

$10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from coach, ex-
cavations, President street, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Death of horse on Columbia street, 
near President street, Brooklyn, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $855. 

Personal injuries, projecting box on 
trolley pole, $5,0oo. 

Damage to property, No. 909 Lorimer 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,100. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $600. 

Damage to property, No. 229 Eagle 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $460. 

Loss of son by drowning in Gowanut 
Canal, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning 
Department, for Sunday and over-
time work, $752. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000 

Personal injuries, fall of stairway, 
West Seventy-second street, $i 5,noo. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $312.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$415.70. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Supreme.. 12 ,66 June 20, 1899 	Kerr, Thomas B., et 
al. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 94 

Supreme.. 33 31 

Supreme.. 48 348 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 159 

Aug. 19, 1903 	Kerrigan. Catherine, 
vs. Michael Tucker 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Kerrigan, Charles ... 

Sept. 14, 1904 	Kerrigan, Charles ... 

Nov. 15, 1901 	Kerrigan, James .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 408 	Sept. 20, 1904 	Kerwin, Ellen M.... 

Feb. 11, 1896 
• 

July 6, 1898 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Nov. 4, 1903 

Mar. 8, 1900 

Kerwin, James, ad-
ministrator, etc. .. 

Kessler, Ant bony, 
Secretary, etc. .... 

Kessler, Frederick... 

Kessler, John 	 

Kessler, William J 	 

Jan. 23, 1905 	Kestel, Barbara 

June 7, 1897 Ketcham, Frank S.. 

May 13. 1904 
	

Ketchum, Isabella .. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 151 

Supreme.. 3 344 

Supreme.. 38 18o 

Supreme.. 43 340 

Supreme. • 19 495 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 160 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..B 	509 

Supreme.. 46 281 

Nov. 7, 1904 	Kiely, Rose 	 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Oct. 15, 1904 

July 11, 1902 

Oct. 	8, 1go3 

June 13, 1903 

Nov. 7, 1903 

May 26, 1902 

Dec. 24, 1904 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Kiely, Rose 	 

Kiemle, Henry E 	 

Kienle, Charles 	 

Kierce, John J 	 

Kiernan, Charles 	 

Kiernan, James 	 

Kiernan, John H 	 

Kiernan, Richard 	 

Kierslcad, Thomas 	 

Supreme.. 58 253 

Supretne..*42 151 

Supreme..•56 222 

Oct. 20, 1905 

Sept. 4, 1891  

Nov. 3, 1897 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
4,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $778. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

To restrain use of Third Avenue 
Bridge Viaduct, and damage to prem-
ises corner 135th street and Third 
avenue. 

Interest on award made pursuant to 
Laws of 1898, Chapter 191, $121.20. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work. $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Depart-
ment of Arrears of Taxes, Brooklyn 
$500- 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Coles street, $2,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of 
Street Cleaning, 	during illness, 

$z,o0o. 
Services as Sealer of Weights and 

Measures, 8303.33. 
Damage to goods, etc., in No. 1333 

Second avenue, overflowing sewer, 
$145. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Fifth avenue and Second street, 
$25,000. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall-
ing of foot bridge over Newtown 
Creek, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for 125th street 
paving, $1,293.27. 

Salary as ..river, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $675. 

Salary as Laborer, Department of 
Parks, $136. 
ervices as Sealer of Weights and 

Measures, $379.17. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$228. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side 
walk, Eighth avenue and Forty. 
sixth street, $ro,00o. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
street, $803.46. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$219. 

For removing ruins of wall, No. 315 
Fast Thirty-first street, etc.. :240. 

Personal in iuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Liberty street, $ i,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Stoker, Department of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $1,988.87. 

Personal injuries, fall from vehicle on 
South street, $5,ono. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during sickness. $541. 

Salary as Driver. Denartment of Street 
Cleaning, during illness. V1.000. 

Salary as Plumber. 	Department of 
Parks, during dismissal, $202. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during illness. $1,000. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $492. 

Personal in inries. fill of floor, 4. M. 
E. Zion Church, Fleet street, Brook-
lyn, $20.050. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fast One 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$80. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $5oo. 

Personal injuries, $3,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $2,208.50 
served. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Merchandise furnished School District 
No. 7, Town of Westfield, $62.97. 

Personal iniuries. hit with a keg of 
nails falling from Brooklyn Bridge, 
$20,000. 

To recover assessment paid for grad-
ing. etc., Avenue B, from Seventy. 
ninth to Eighty-sixth streets, $215.13. 

To declare void assessment for regulat-
ing, etc.. Avenue B, and to recover 
the amount paid therefor, $270.82. 

To recover assessment for 5th avenue 
paving. $566.82. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Mur-
nhy Bros. for erection of a public 
bath. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain defendants from maintain-
ing policemen within premises occu-
nied by Chu Association. 

For injury to horse, fall, hole, Classon 
avenue, Brooklyn, $250. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Bg 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 59 331 

6o 4 

Kiley, Patrick 

Killeen, James 

Dec. 26, 1905 	Killen, James 

234 May lo, 1894 

50 
	

Mar. 27, 1902 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 300 	Oct. 3t, 1904 	Kern, Elizabeth .... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 300 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Kern, Frank 	 

Supreme.. 38 181 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Kernoa, Joseph 	 

Supreme.. 4t 253 June 13, 1903 	Kerns, John 	 

Supreme.. 43 404 	Nov. 9, 1903 	Kerns, Philip 	 

Supreme.. 21 336 	Apr. 16, 1900 	Kerr, Louis, et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 101  

Supreme.. 43 404 

Feb. 2, 1904 

NOV. 9, 1903 

Kerrigan, Jane 	 

Kerrigan, Jeremiah 	 

supreme. . 19 493 
	

Mar. 8, 1900 	Kerrigan, Thomas... 

Supreme.. i6 55 
	

Oct. to, 1899 	Kerston, Christian 

Supreme.. 25 271 	Jan. 26, 1901 	Keys, William E., 
Jr., et al.. execu- 

	

tors of Wm. E 	 
Keys 	  

Municipal, 	
Dec. 8, !gag 	Kick, Louisa 	 Brooklyn.. 50 247 

Dec. 5, 1905 	Kidanskv, T. o u i s, Municipal. 59 136 	
and another, etc 	 

Sept. 18, 1902 	Kiehl, Annie 	 Supreme.. 36 242 

Cunreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 427 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 298 

49 126 Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 35 1 7 

Supreme.. 43 176 

Supreme.. 41 253 

43 38o Supreme.. 

34 142 Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 5o 451 

Supreme.. 38 256 

Supreme, 
54 338 June 24, 1905 	Kiersted, Sarah, vs. Kings Co.. 	

Peter J. Collins.. 

Supreme.. 51 201 	Jan. 3o, 1905 	Kilb, Augusta 	 

Nov. 2, 1903 	Killey, James 

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 43 44 	Sept. 19, 1903 	Kilcoyne, Catherine.. 

Supreme.. 41 371 	July 3, 1903 	Kilcoyne, Martin ... 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 108 	Nov. 22, 1904 	Kilcoyne, Martin 

(No. 2) 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Kildea, James... ... 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 34 

Kings Co..
me, 43 333  

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 19 281 	Feb. 28, !goo 	Killmeyer, 	Albert 

surviving partner 
of N. Killmeyer & 
Son 	 

Killty, Patrick, an in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

	

Kilpatrick, Edward 	 

Kilpatrick, Edward.. 

Supreme..•57 97 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Kilpatrick, Edward.. 

Supreme.. 53 168 Apr. at, 19o5 Kilpatrick, Ringland 
F., vs. The City 
of New York et 

Sept. 15, 1900 	Kimball, Arthur ..... 
al. 	  

	

Supreme.. 54 285 June 15, I905 Kin, Chu Wing, etc 	, 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 28o 	Oct. 24, 1905 	Kindt, F., Company. 

Supreme.. 24 26 

7 
	 49 



Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme.. 43 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme.. 32 

Supreme.. 24 

Supreme.. 46 

24 Apr, 9, 1904 

	

34 	Sept. 18, 1903 

	

33 	Sept. 18, 1903 

	

5o 	Mar. x, 1905 

	

332 	Mar. 29, 1902 

	

296 	OCT. 25, 1900 

	

20 	Apr. 9, 1904 

Klein, Leontine 

Klenck, Charles H.. 

Klenck, Marie 	 

K I en g en s chmidt, 
Frederick 	 

Klingerschmidt, -Mi- 
chael 	  

Klingler, William .. 

Klopper, Tillie, in- 
fant, 	etc., 	by 
guardian, etc 	 

Municipal, 

Brooklyn.. 49 359 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Kloth, William H. 
(No. 4) 	  

Supreme.. to 286 	Mar. 16, 1899 Knapp, Angeline M 	, 

executrix of Sam- 
uel T. Knapp 	 

Supreme.. 5 196 Aug. 8, t898 	Knapp, Edward J., et 
al., executors of 
Samuel T. Knapp. 

Supreme.. 12 303 	July 8, 1899 	Knapp, Edward J., et 
al., executors, etc. 

Supreme.. 49 127 	Oct. 15, 1904 	Knapp, John 	 

Supreme..•47 353 Mar. 25, 1895 Knapp, Samuel T 	 

Supreme.. 25 

Supreme.. 47 

243 

273 

Jan. 23, 1901 

July 7, 1904 

Knapp, William T... 

Knecht, George P., 
administrator, etc.. 

July 12, 1905 	Knecht, Margaret... 

Oct. 4, 1894 
	

Knee, Thomas J.... 

171 
	

June 2, 1902 	Knight, Henry W... 

May 2, 1902 
	

Knight, Jessie R.... 

Nov. 7, 1903 
	

Knittel, Joseph 	 

Dec. 18, 1901 
	

Knoch, Wendelin 	 

	

488 	June 7, 1904 	Knoll, Aaron 	 

	

172 	Oct. 20, 1904 	Knoll, Aaron (No. 3) 

	

362 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Knoll, Aaron (No. 2) 

	

331 	Sept. 29, 1902 	Knowles, William P., 
vs. John J. Man- 
gin et al 	  

	

Supreme.. 31 172 	Jan. 28, 1902 	Knox, Nicholas A 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 48o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 403 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 

Supreme. • 43 

Supreme.. 3o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5 

Supreme.. 36 

170 

38o 

332 

Kobre, Max. vs. The 
City of New York 
et al 	  

Koch, Edith L 	 

Koch, Frank 	 

Koch, Henry F 	 

Koch, Henry F., as 
executor, etc 	 

Koch, Henry F 	 

Koch, Henry F 	 

Koch, Johanna 	 

Koebler, Ellen 	 

Supreme.. 44 393 
	

Jan. 8, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 120 	Nov. 23, 1904 

Supreme.. 23 97 	July 11, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings 	48 409 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 410 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 487 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 487 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 410 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

46 462  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 

Municipal. 47 
Supreme..•55 

Sept. 2o, 1904 

Sept. 20, 1904 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Sept. 20, 1904 

June 8, 19o4 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 

	

152 	Aug. 27, 1903 	Koehle, William .... 

	

368 	July 15, 1904 	Koehler, H. & Co... 

	

124 	June 12, 1897 	Koehler, Y. Hugo, 
vs. Wm. W. Flan- 
nagan et at 	 

	

56 503 	Sept. 9, 1905 	Koen, Mary, adminis- 
tratrix, etc 	 

33 

48  

36  

241 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Kohler, August .... 

Kohler, August .... 

45 286 Mar. 1, 1904 Kohlmann, Margaret. 

54 159 May 27, 1905 Kohloff, Paul W. • • • 

51 386 	Feb. 18, 19o5 	Kohn, Harry R., vs. 
The City of New 
York and The 
Water Front Im-
provement Com- 
pany 	  

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal . 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 

Brooklyn.. 52 54 

Municipal, 

Brooklyn-. 52 54 

Mar. I, 1905 	Kohout, 	Sebastian, 
and another, etc. 

(No. r) 	  

Mar. 1, 1905 	Kobout, 	Sebastian, 
and another, ete. 
(No. 2) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 43 26 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 48 241 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 263 

Supreme.. 38 
 

181 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Koenekamp, Henry.. 

Sept. z7, '903 	Koenig, Henry 

May 6, 1904 Koenig, Henry 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 
	

Koenit, William 	 

Sept. 22, 1902 	Koestner, Annie, vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Kofka, Joseph....... 

46 210 

46 221 
	

May 7, 1904 

58 372 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Kobleman, Pelte.... 

43 353 	Nov. 5, 1903 	Kohler, Albert 	 

Suoreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 53 290 	Apr. 29, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 	1 	Svz. II, 1905 

	

58  492 	Nov. 14, 1905 

	

56 150 	July 28. 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Rich. Co.. 48 164 	Aug. 23, 1904 

Supreme.. 53 419 May 3, 1905 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. IA 

	

so r 	July 10, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 58 388 	Nov. 1, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 

Court. 	and 	 When 
Folio. Commenced. 

Title of Action. 
	

Nature of Action. Title of Action. 
	

Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 47 177 June 27, 1904 

Kings Co. • •37 1 54 

Supreme, 	
Dec. 24, 1887 

Supreme ..•37 155 	Dec. 24, 1887 

Supreme ..`49 172 	Dec. 24. 18 95 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Kings 
ing 
2)  

Kings County Light-
ing Company .... 

Kings County light- 

	

ing Company (No 	 

3) 	  

Kings County Light- 

	

ing Company (No 	 

4) 	  

Kings County Sav-
ings Institution vs. 
Mary J. Van Val- 
kenburgh et al 	 

Kingsley Methodist 
Eniscopal Church 
of Edgewater, 
Staten Island 	 

Kinne, John J 	 

Kinscherf, 	Christi- 
anna 	  

	

Kinsella, Joseph, vs 	 
Isaac A. Hopper 
et al 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 88 	Jan. 12, 1905 	Kinsella, Teresa, et 

al. 	  

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 39 39 	Feb. 26, '903 	Kinzler, Ferdinand 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 513 	July 28, 1902 	Kinzy, Frederick, vs 	 

Louis Strauss and 
another 	  

58 372 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Kipp, Anthony, Jr 	 

Supreme.. 24 241 	Oct. 22, 1900 	Kirby, James 	 

Municipal, 
Bronx .... 52 258 	Mar. 17, 1905 	Kirchner, August, vs. 

Robert J. Mahoney 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 59 112 	Nov. 29, 1905 	Kirchof, Adolph, and 
another, executors, 
etc. 	  

Supreme, 
Queens CO. 20 38 	Oct. 2. !goo 	Kirchner, Gustave... 

County, 
Kings Co.. 54 373 June 3o, 1905 	Kirkeby, James vs. 

John Marriman 

Supreme.. 51 43 	Jan. 6, 1905 	Kirkpatrick, Samuel. 

June 4, 1900 	Kirkup, Charles 0.. Supreme.. 22 304 

Municipal, 53 ts 
	Apr. 5, 1905 	Kirstein, Minna (No 	 Brooklyn.. 	

7) 	  

Municipal, 53 75 Apr. 5, 1905 	Kirstein, Minna (No 	 Brooklyn.. 	
2) 	  

Supreme, 	
5 346  Sept. 2, 1899 Kirwan, Martha 	 Kings Co.. 

City 	 46  47 	Apr. ,4, 1904 	Kitchen, George, vs. 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

Kings Co.. 51 66 	Jan. 9, 1905 	Kitson, Katherine... 
Supreme, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 5o 	Mar. 1, 1905 	Kittay, Benjamin 

(No. 1) 	  

Municipal, 

 

Brooklyn.. 52 5, 	Mar. ,, 1go5 	Kit t a y , Benjamin 
(No. 2) 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 51 	Mar. 1, 2905 	Kitt ay, Benjamin 

No. 3) 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 51 	Mar. t, 1905 	K itt a y , Benjamin 

(No. 4) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 52 	Mar. I, 1905 	K itt a y, Benjamin 

(No. 5) 	  

Supreme.. 47 224 July 5, 1904 Klamfuss, Paul 	 

Klaus, Sigmund 47 56 June 13, 1904 Supreme.. 

County, 	
59 43 	Nov. 21, 1905 	Klein, Bernhart (No. Kings Co.. 	

1) 	  

County, 	
59 44 	Nov. 21, 1905 	Klein, Bernhart (No. Kings Co.. 	

2) 	  
Supreme, 

48  425 Sept. 21, 1904 Klein, Henry (No. 3) Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 56 
392 Aug. 25, 1905 

	
Klein, Henry (No 	 Kings Co.. 	

5) 	  

Supreme, 45 304 Mar. 2, 1904 Klein, J 	  Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bio 63 Jan. 8, 1897 Klein. Kate 

Damage to property, change of grade 
of Tompkins avenue, $2,000. 

To have assessment for Boulevard tree 
planting declared void and to re-
cover $90.85. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
avenue tree planting declared void 
and to recover $60.25. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $228.87. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work. $400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Tompkins avenue, Brooklyn. 
650.000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, West One Hundred and Six-
teenth street, $,,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, 52,6. 

For gas furnished for lighting streets, 
under agreement. $30,074.17. 

For gas furnished for street lighting, 
etc., in Brooklyn, $33,643.12. 

For gas furnished for lighting, etc., 
under agreement, $34,779. 

For gas furnished for lighting streets, 
under agreement, $32,727.37. 

To foreclose rtl'ortgage on premises at 
Broadway and Driggs avenue, 
Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, changing grade of 
Marion avenue, $1,500. 

Salary as Fireman. 

Summons only served. 
To restrain interference with premises 

No. 2357 Second avenue, etc. 

Damage to property, No. 231 Palmetto 
street, overflow of sewer, $65o. 

Personal injuries, fall. snow and ice. 
Fulton street and Arlington place, 
Brooklyn, $10,000. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$318.38. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 

street. 

To foreclose lien on property on Eighty 
sixth street. 

To recover amount of assessment paid 
for regulating Ogden avenue, Bronx, 

$679.97. 

For appropriation of premises for a 
street, known as Graham avenue, L. 
I. City, $z,000, etc. 

For assault and false arrest, $2,000. 

Personal in furies, fall from wagon. con-
dition of street, Union square. 
$10,000. 

Summons mouth Notice for $1,403.50  
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$280. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Personal injuries due to falling on 
navement in 	Greenpoint avenue. 

ST0,000. 

Personal injuries, fall. defective side-
walk, Twenty-seventh street, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$401.2 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$484.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500- 

Personal injuries. fall, ice, East One 
Hundred and Eleventh street, $15,-
000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$566. TO. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$319.69. 

Damage to property, No. 67 Moore 
street, overflow of sewer, ;828. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$901.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$140. 

Personal injuries. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

21 27 
	

Mar. 9, 1900 

33 349 
	

Apr. 18, 1902 

48  348 
	

Sept. 14, 1904 

50  451 
	

Dec. 24. 1904 

58  473 
	

Nov. 13, 1905 

47 19 
	

June to. 1904 

38  357 
	

Feb. 2, 1903 

54 	1 
	

May to, 1905 

King, Anna M 

King, Bennett J., and 
another, executors 
of Edward J. King 
(No. 2) 	  

King, Bennett J., and 
another, executors 
of Edward J. King 

(No. 3) 	  

	

King, Elizabeth L 	, 

and another 	 

King, James 	 

King, James 	 

King, James J 

King, James J 

King, Julia S 	 

King, Michael J 	 

King, Samuel 	 

County Light-
Company (No. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

For loss of services of wife, injured 
in fall, Sixth avenue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Sixth avenue, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$395. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving 16th 

street, $377.75. 
Personal injuries, fall into cellarway, 

Elm street, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$440. 
Damage to property by viaduct at 

155th street, and to restrain main-
taining structure, $85,000. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., Bradhurst avenue, 51,- 
013.65. 

To declare void assessment for Kings-
bridge road regulating and to recover 
amount paid, $947.22. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises at 155th street 
and Bradhurst avenue, by change of 
grade of 155th street, $50,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray street, $434.60. 

For death of son, killed, rolling water 
main, One Hundred and Thirty-third 
street and Brook avenue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Putnam ave. 
nue, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, Howard avenue, near 
Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Loss of services of wife, injured by hole 
in sidewalk, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, hole in sidewalk on 
State street, $10.000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $419.10. 

Damage to premises, No. 65 Whipple 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,037.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,218.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$450. 

To restrain auditing of payroll of de-
fendant Mangin. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 

Commissioner of Jurors' Office, 
$305.16. 

To establish title to award for property 
taken by City as against defendant 
Blether. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$2,473-*  

Interest on award for Parcel No. 118, 
12th Ward Park, $124.39. 

Damage to pronerty, No. 5z6 Broad-
way, overflow of sewer, $1,188. 

Damage to property, No. 35 Taylor 
street, overflow of sewer, 5725. 

Damage to property, No. 194 Powers 
street, overflow of sewer, $700. 

Damage to property, No. 387 South 
Fifth street, overflow of sewer, $600. 

Damage to property, No. 76 South 
Tenth street, overflow of sewer, $595. 

Personal Injuries, fall, ice, Fourth 
place, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
To have mortgage on property of N. 

and E. R. R. H. Co. declared a deed. 

For death of husband, droowned, fall-
ing front Brooklyn Bridge while em-
ployed as Laborer, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow or sewer, 

$157. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$323. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-  

partment, $250. 

To prevent removal of earth before 
plaintiff's property on anderbilt av-
enue. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $303. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$490. 

	

Salary as Sweeper, 	Department of 

	

Street Cleaning, 	during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
84,621. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East One 
Hundred and Thirtieth street, ;450. 

Damage to property, Broadway and 
Ninety-first street, bursting of water 
main, $820. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5112.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$305. 

8D 
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overflow of sewer. 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

Krahe, Frank 	 Salary, Tender, Department of Bridges, 
overtime work, $515. 

Kral, John 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $757. 

May 4, 1904 

May 4, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Nov. 3o, 19.24 

Jan. 23, 1905 

July 14, 1902 

Oct. 9, 1901 

	

Kowal, David (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Kowal, David (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Kowal, David (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Kowal, David (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Koznsky, Sam. (No 	 
2) 	  

Kraft, William 	 

Damage to property, 
$1,010.50. 

Damage to property, 
$1.537. 

Damage to property, 
$500. 

Damage to property, 
$333.60. 

Damage to property, 
$1,405.80. 

Damage to property, 
$211. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 55 	Mar. 1, 1905 	Kohout, 	Sebastian, 

	

and another, etc 	 
(No. 3) 	 

Kohr, Frank 	 

Koke, Frederick W 	, 
and another 	 

Supreme.. 32 383 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 478 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Sept. 27, 1 904 

Supreme.. 54 177 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 480 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 48o 

M unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 481 

Supreme.. 34 501 
Kings Co.. B8 34o 

Supreme.. so 45o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5 396 

Supreme.. 51 343 
Supreme..*42 1 94 

Supreme .  
Queens Co. 5_ A  402 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 194 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 194 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 213  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 213 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 158 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 35 54 
Queens Co. 20 360 

Supreme.. 28 342 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 5o1 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 241 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 329 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 207 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 183 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 184 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 184 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 359 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 343 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 426 

51 159 

49 1 71  

172 

Supreme.. 47 426 	July 22, 1904 	Krisch, Jacob 

Dec. z6, 1905 	Kroemer, Frederick. 

Dec. 26, 1905 	Kroemer, Frederick. 

Jiffy 14, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 332 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 333 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 353 Kroenig, Mary, in-

fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

Kruger, Antonio.... 

Krumenaker, Albert, 
vs. J o h n MeG. 
Woodbury, etc.... 

Feb. 16, 1903 Krummenacker, Carl 

Sept. 21, 1904 
	

Krunzmann, Bertha.. 

Apr. 1 1, 1889 
	

Kruse, 	Christian 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Nov. 7, 1904 

June 29, 1904 

Supreme.. 5 150 	Aug. r, 1898 	Kullor, Jacob 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 47 303 July 8, 1904 Kumm, Gustav E., 

and another, doing 
husiness as Kumm 
Brothers, vs. The 
City of New York 
et at 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$395. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $112.10. 

Kurner, Ike 	 Damage to property, No. 62 Moore 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,510. 

Mar. 21, 1905 Kurtz, Hyman 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$360. 

Dec. 3o, 1901 	Kurz, William E 	 Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of- 
fice of City Clerk, $40.75. 

Damage to property, No. 2 Cook street, 
overflow of sewer, $916. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 63 

Supreme.. a6 19 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 325 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 so 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 50 	Aug. to, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 12 	Nov. 17, 1903 

Supreme. • 43 499 	Nov. 16, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 223 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 1 214 	Feb. 17, 1898 

48 479 

3o 463 

Supreme.. 38 389 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 367 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 367 

Sept. 21, 1905 	Kuntz, Adolph 	 

Mar. ii, 1901 	Kuper, George D 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Aug. To, 1904 Kurzweil, Abram 
(No. 1) 	 

Feb. 3, 1903 

Dec. 15, 19°4 

Dec. 15, 1904 

	

Labatino, Maria (No 	 
2) 	  

Kurzweil, Abram Damage to property, 	No. 71 Cook 
(No. 2)  	street, overflow of sewer, $1,104.75. 

Kuttman, Frank 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Kutzberger, John 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Kutzberger, John 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning 
partment, $250. 

Kyritz, Charles, and To foreclose lien under contract 
another vs. The 	building Grammar School No. 
City et at 	$1,790. 

Kysela, Joseph 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $453. 

Labatino, Maria (No 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
1)  	$197. 

De- 

for 
57, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$288. 
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Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$264.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, West Forty-
third street, $25.000. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

For money due under contract made 
for supplying water to Queens Bor-
ough, $200,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Cornelia 
street, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $450. 

Damage to No. 241 Palmetto street, 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $65o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$267. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 43. 

	 Damage to property, Nos. 3 and 5 
Whipple street, overflow of sewers, 
81,225. 
	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $25o. 

Supreme.. 24 258 
	

Oct. 23, 1900 

Supreme. • 29 1 34 
	

Nov. 14, 1901 

Supreme ..*45 goo 	Feb. 12, 1894 

Supreme• • 33 266 	Apr. 14, 19oz 
Supreme.. 34 231 	June 6, 1902 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 293 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 294 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 111 	Dec. 12, 1894 

Supreme.. 43 370 	Nov. 7, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 81 	Nov. 24, 1893 

Supreme, 53 225 
Queens Co. 40 476 Apr. 26, 1905 

May 31, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Kooperschmidt, Aaron 
(No. 3) 	 

10, 1902 	Kopp, William 	• 
4, 1895 Kormsky, Nathan 	 

Kormit, William 	 

Korn, Eiesek, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Korn, Louis 	 
Kountze, Luther, ex-

ecutor of Monta- 
gue Ward 	 

Aug. 25, 1905 	Kouwenhoven, Fran- 
cis D., et al 	 

Municipal. 54 323 June 23, 1905 Kovsky, Samuel, in- 
fant, by guardian, 
etc, 	  

Kramer, Isidor, and 
another (No. 2) .. 

Aug. 27, 1903 Kramer, Max 

Mar. 11, 19o5 Kramer, Max 	 

Mar. 11, 7905 Kramer, Max 	 

Mar. 11, 1905 Kramer, Max 	 

Oct. 31, 1905 

May 2, 1905 Krank, Michael 

Sept. 21, 1904 	Kraus, Isaac 

Supreme.. 48 223 	Aug. 31, 1904 Krause, Charles 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 371 	Oct. 31, I905 	Krauss, Gustave.., ,  

Supreme.. 58 444 	Nov. 9, 19o5 	Krawitsky, Paulina. 

Supreme.. B r t 645 	Mar. 15, 1897 	Kraut, Charlotte 	 
Supreme, 46 165 
Kings Co.. 40 289 Apr. 28, 1904 Krawser, Florence A. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 15 	Apr. 8, 1904 Krebs, John A., vs. 

The City of New 
York 	 

Supreme.. 33 407 	Apr. 25, 1902 	Krebs, Joseph 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 290 Nov. 25, 19or 	Kreidemacher, Philip 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 276 Dec. 9, 1904 Kreiger, Laura 	 

Supreme.. 2 366 May 3, 1898 Kreischer, B., & Sons 
vs. Peter McCabe, 
the City et al.... 

Kreischer, B., & Sons 
(a corporation)... 

Supreme. 38 45o 	Feb. 11, 1903 	Kreiss, Dora 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 241 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 371 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme.. 29 

Municipal, 
Supreme.. 51 501 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 123 	Jan. 19, 1905 	Krickmann, August.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 225 	Sept. I, 1903 	Krieger, Abraham... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

49 193  

Supreme.. 47 425 

Oct. 22, 7904 

July 22, 1904 

Krime, Elizabeth.... 

Krisch, Flora 	"4  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition ot 
elm street, $5o,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

426  Sept. 21, 1904 Krug, John 	 Damage to property, No. 537 Morgan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $995. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750- To restrain interference with gathering 
refuse at the public dump. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East 139th 
street, $7,500. 

Damage to property, No. 533 Morgan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,165. 

To have assessment for tree planting 
on Boulevard declared void and to 
recover $88.86. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$62.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$387. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

	 Damage to property, No. 235 Lee ave- 
nue, overflow of sewer, $1,300. 

	 Damage to property, No: 426 South 
Fifth street, overflow of sewer, $847. 

58 18/ 	Oct. 9, 1905 	Kugler, Joseph 	 Damage to property, overflow 	sewer, 
$260. 

53 415 	May 3, 1905 Kuhlbuch, Philip Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 1) 	$120.50. 

53 415 	May 3, 1905 	Kuhlbuch, Philip Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 2) 	$140. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 73.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Overtime of Inspectors and Boardmen 
in Department of Street Cleaning, 
$7,432.80. 

To recover assessment paid for repav- 
ing Goerck street, Grand to Third 
Street, $199.32. 

Value of horse killed by fall, Court 
street, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$137.50. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, Nos. 350 to 36o 
Butler street, overflow of sewer, $8,-
122. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
street, $127.26. 

Overtime and holiday work as Sweep-
er, Department of Street Cleaning, 

$500. 
To recover assessment for 155th street, 

regulating, etc., $514.70. 
Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

To enjoin defendant from 'selling 
plaintiff's property and cancel it. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 

$1,000. 

Damage to stock, No. 1461 Fulton 
street, Brooklyn, from sewer over-
flow. 

Personal injuries, hit by iron pipe in 
hands of fellow workman, $5,00o. 

To foreclose lien on contract of John 
Spence Company for addition to 
Public School 56. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$430.50- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$352.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$218.15. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries caused by sewer man-

hole, $300. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $1.000. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
Nos. 65 and 67 East Twelfth street. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To enjoin defendant from collecting any 
tax on plaintiff's property for 1899 
and to have same canceled, 

Personal injuries, knocked down by 
Street Cleaning cart, $5oo. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erect-
ing school house on St. Nicholas 
avenue. 

Brick supplied to School District No. 
7, 'lawn of Westfield, Richimnd 
County, $282.47. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole, East 7th 
street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$329.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$329.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Damage to property in Webster avenue, 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $3,669. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow ot sewer, 
$138. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition ot 
sidewalk, One Hundred and First 
street, $20,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, One Hundred and First street, 
$10,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewn-, 
$228.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$229.50. 

Personal injuries, run over by Street 
Cleaning cart, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,014. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$255. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$610. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
Poo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$270. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$257.50. 

Dec. 24, 1 904 

July 6, 19o5 

Feb. 17, 1905 
Sept. 23, 1891 

July 
Apr. 

Kolb, Andrew 	 

Kolb, John 	 

Kolb, Joseph 	 

Kold, G. 	 
Kold, George 	 

Kolkebeck, Henry 	 

Kolkebeck, Henry... 

Kolle, John 	 

Kolter, George 	 

Kominsky, Betsy.... 

Konecsni, John, vs. 
The City of New 
York and S. Pear- 
son & Son 	 

Konop, Wlady and 
another vs. Board 
of Education et al. 

Kooperschmidt, Aaron 
(No. 1) 	 

Kooperschmidt, Aaron 
(No. 2) 	 

Oct. 20, 1904 	Kramer, David, and 
another (No. 4) . • 

Oct. 2o, 1904 	Kramer, David, and 
another (No. 5)- 

Dec. 31, 1904 	Kramer, David, and 
another (No. 6).. 

Apr. 26, 19o5 Kramer, George 	 

July 12, 1904 

Krant, Victor, and 
another 	 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. to 420 	Mar. 24, 1899 

	

Apr. z6, 1905 Kreppein, John (No 	 
1) 	  

Oct. 31, 1905 	Kreppein, John 	 

34 
	

Feb. 28, 1905 	Kress, Christian 

34 
	

Feb. 28, 1905 	Kress, Christian .... 

77 
	

Nov. 8, 1901 	Kretsch, Augusta F. 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Krewson, Charles F., 
vs. Edward J. 
Bourke, etc. 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 297 

Supreme.. 34 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 114 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 427 

Supreme.. 47 194 

Supreme.. 38 471 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 427 

Supreme. .*38 410 

363 

Sept. 12, 1904 
	

Kroft, Joseph 	 

June 26, 1902 Kronold, Adolph S 	 

June 17, 1904 	Krueger, Theodore.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 25 465 

53 242 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Kugel, Osias, and an- 
other (No. 2) .... 

48 410 	Sept. 20, 1904 	Kugler, Joseph 

48  426 	Sept. zt, 1904 	Kugler, Joseph 

54 22 	May 11, i905 	Kuck, Henry 	 

53 242 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Kugel, Osias (No. I) 

53 415 	May 3, 1905 Kuhlbuch, Philip 
(No. 3) 	 

53 416 May 3, 1905 	Kuhlbuch, Phillp 
(No. 4) 	 

Mar. 5, 1901 	Kuhn, Charles 	 

SI 



	

Labatino, Maria (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Labatino, Maria (No 	 
4) 	  

Labdon, Edward L 	 

Lacey, Cornelius 	 

	

Lack, Merman, vs 	 
The City and Met- 
ropolitan 	Street 
Railroad Company 

Lader, Benjamin 	 

Ladinski, Solo mon, 
and another 	 

La ti an, John 	 

	

La Forge, Hudson K 	 

Lafreto, Petro 	 

Lagemann, Charles 	 

Lagno, Fr eder t ck 
(No. 1) 	 

Lagno, Frederick 
(No. a) 	 

Lagno, Frederick  
(No. 3) 	 

	

Lairecca, Giovanni 	 

Ladew, Edward II 	 

Lahey, William. 	 

Laino, Vinengal 	 

Lake, Daniel 	 

Lakely, Emma E.... 

Lakestream, Henry 	 
Lally, David 	 

Lamano, Antonio 	 

Lamano, Antonio 	 

Lamano, Antonio 	 

Lamano, James 	 

La Mariano, Paul 
(No. 1) 	 

La Mariano, Paul 
(No. 2) 	 

La Mariano, P a u 1 
(No. 3) 	 

La Mariano, P a u 1 
(No. 4) 	 

La Mariano, Paul 
(No. 5) 	 

La Mariano, P a u 1 
(No. 6) 	 

Lambros, John 	 

Lammers, John H 	 

Lamona, Rosa 	 

	

Lamonna, Vita (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Lamonna, Vita (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Lamonna, Vita (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Lamonna, Vita (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Lamonna, Vita (No 	 
5) 	  

Lamono, Antonio 	 

Lampe, Henry J 	 

Lamson, Carrie 	 

Lamson, Carrie...... 

Lamson, John A.... 

Lamson, John A.... 

Land Company " C " 
of Edenwald vs. 
The City et 

Landau, Solomon, ad- 
ministrator 	 

London, Ed w a r d 
Hunter 	 

Landrine, Abraham 	 

	

Lane, Aneas (No. 1) 	 

	

Lane, Aneas (No. 2) 	 

Lane, Charles E 	 

Lane, John, et al., vs. 
The tugboat 
" Three Brothers " 

Lane, Samuel, and 
another (No. 1). 

Lane, Samuel, and 
another (No. 2).. 

Lane, Samuel, and 
another (No. 3).. 

Municipal.  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 366 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 367 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 367 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 136 

Supreme.. 45 103 

Supreme.. 25 243 

Supreme.. 25 244 

Supreme.. 25 244 

Supreme..•57 93 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 124 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 124 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 489 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 42 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 7o 

Supreme.. 19 493 

Supreme. • 43 318 

Supreme.. 45 242 

Supreme.. 38 390 

Supreme.. 48 363 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 38 182 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 427 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 7 408 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 13 316 

Oct. 5, 1905 	Langbein, George F. 

May 3, 1905 Langdon, Charles 
(No. ,) 	 

May 3, 1905 Langdon, Charles 
(No. 2) 	 

May 3, 1905 	Langdon, Char] es 
(No. 3) 	 

Jan. 19, 1905 	Langdon, John 	 

Feb. 2, 1904 	Langdon, Robert G 	, 
vs. George B. Mc-
Clellan, etc., et al. 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Langdon, Woodbury 
(No. 1) 	 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Langdon, Woodbury 
(No. 2) 	 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Langdon, Woodbury 
(No. 3) 	 

Dec. 31, 1897 Langdon, Woodbury 

	

C.., executor, etc 	, 
of Rebecca Jones, 
deceased 	 

Jan. 19, 1905 	Lange, Katharine.... 

Jan. 19, 1905 	Lange, Katharine.... 

Sept. 27, 1904 

May i6, 1903 

June 13, 1904 

Jan. to, 1905 
	

Langsam, Morris.... 

Mar. 8, 1900 
	

Langston, Ralph E.. 

Oct. 29, 1903 
	

Lan zendolm, Harry 
S. 	  

Feb. 23, 1904 
	

LaPlante, Peter J... 

Feb. 3, 1903 
	

Larafine, Guiseppe... 

Sept. 15, 1904 
	

Large, Charles 	 

Feb. 3, 1903 
	

Larkin, James 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 
	

Larkin, James F 	 

Sept. 21, 1904 	Larkin, John 	 

Apr. 12, 1902 	Larkin, William R 	 

Jan. i7. 1899 	Larner, Edward W. 
(No. 14) 	 

Nov. 29, 1899 Larner, Edward W. 
(No. a') 	 

58 159 

391 

33 279 

Langenfoss, George 
Fred 	  

Langlos, Maria 	 

Langsam, Morris 	 

Lauch, Mary (No. i) 

	

Laudrin, 	Teeney, 
heir, etc.. of Geo. 
Sexton, deceased.. 

Lauer, George T.. in. 
fant, by guardian, 
etc.. vs. William 
R. Hearst et al... 

Lauer, Jacob T., vs. 
William R. Hearst 

	

et at 	  

Lauringer, Edward.. 

Lauro, Philip (No. z) 

Lauro, Philip (No. 2) 

Dec. is, 1904 	Lauro, Philip (No. 3) 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Dec. 24, 1895 

Oct. 31, 1903 

Oct. 31, 1903 

Oct. 31, 1905 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

is 
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SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 367 Dec. 	15, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 368 Dec. 	15, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 6  _ 239 Oct. 	26, 1898 

Supreme.. 33 403 Apr. 25, 1902 

Supreme.. 29 	5 Oct. 	26, 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 277 Dec. 	9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 212 Apr. 25, 1905 

Supreme. 34 231 June 	6, 1902 
County, 
Kings Co.. 47 164 June 24, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 390 Feb. 	3, 1903 

Kings Co.. 43 	63 Sept. 23, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 100 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	101 Apr. 	14. 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 rot Apr. 	14. 1905 

Supreme.. 33 278 Apr. 	12, 1902 

Supreme.. 51 274 reb. 	7, 19o5 

Supreme.. 33 349 Apr. 	18, 1902 

Supreme.. 29 450 Dec. 	to, 1901 

Supreme, 
Rich. (.0.. 22 2 75 May 31, 1900 

Supreme.. 37 334 Dec. 	8, 1902 

Supreme.. 49 127 Oct. 	15, 1904 
Supreme.. 48 316 Sept. 14, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co— 34 199 June 	4, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 200 June 	4, 1902 

Supreme, 
Rings Co.. 49 472  Nov. 	14, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 200 June 	4, 1902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 244 Apr. 26, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 244 Apr. 26, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 244 Apr. 26, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 245 Apr. z6, 19o5 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 245 Apr. z6, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 245 Apr. z6, 1905 

Supreme.. 38 326 Jan. 	3o, 1903 

Supreme.. 26 	19 Mar. 	11, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 201 June 	4, 1902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn., 53 	103 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 103 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	103 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	104 Apr. 	14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	104 Apr. 	14, 1905 

County 
Kings Co.. 49 	115 Oct. 	13, 1904 

Supreme.. 33 	38  Mar. 26, 1902 

City 	 35 458 Aug. 22, 1902 

Supreme 	 39 	125 Mar. 	9, 1903 

City 	 35 459 Aug. 22, 1902 

Supreme 	 39 126 Mar. 	9, 1903 

Supreme 	 19 	7 Feb. 	14, 1900 

Supreme 	 37 472  Dec. 24, 1902 

Supreme 	•56 5o8 Dec. 23, 1897 

Supreme 	 48 224 Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme 	 38 391 Feb. 	3, 1903 

Supreme 	 38 392 Feb. 	3, 1903 

Supreme 	 22 324 June 	6, 1900 

U. S. Dist. 
New York. 45 296 Mar. 	2, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 51 363 Feb. 	18, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 51 364 Feb. 	18, ,9o5 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 51 364 Feb. 	18, ,905 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$144. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$303. 

Salary as Special Fish and Game Pro- 
tector for Kings Co., $666.66. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $485. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck on 
Bowery, near Oliver street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$122. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,500. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Bay Twen-
tieth street, $2,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$457.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$289.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Salary a6.70s.  Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $500. 

Damage to property, bursting of water- 
main. Liberty street, 8816.93. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $570. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $729.80. 

Injuries to horse by hole in Green 
Ridge road, Richmond, $r5o. 

Personal injuries, fall, collapse of 
bridge, Fifth avenue and Eighteenth 
street. $2,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 

Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
avenue by overflow of sewer, $350. 

Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
avenue by overflow of sewer, $85. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$501.73. 

Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
avenue by overflow of sewer, $3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$175. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$270. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 95. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
Square, November 4, 1902, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $378.93. 

Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
avenue by overflow of sewer, $1 45. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$422.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$489.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$279.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$367. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons with notice for $501.73 
served. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $375. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, 
$2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, planks on side-
walk, West One Hundred and Forty-
fifth street, $10,000. 

Expenses and loss of services of wife, 
$683. 

For loss of services of wife and for 
expense, fall, West One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street, $743. 

To remove cloud on title to premises 
sold for taxes and leased to Town of 
Eastchester, to vacate sale, etc. 

For death of intestate, fireworks explo-
sion at Madison Square, Election 
night, $25,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $3,283.20. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $5o2. 

Balance of salary as Engineer, Depart- 
ment of Water Supply, $250. 

To recover damages for injury to tug 
" Walter 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$1 75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$31 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$230. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 364 	Feb. 18, 19o5 	Lane, Samuel, and 

another (No. 4)• • 
Supreme, 
KingsCo.. 48 	6 	Aug. 4, 1904 	Lang, Frank J., and 

another (No. 1).. 

	

7 Aug. 4, 1904 	Lang, Frank J., and 
another (No. 2).. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 51 	Aug. ro, i9o4 	Lang, Frank J 

Municipal, 	
185 	Mar. 71, 19o5 	Lang, Henry F Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 95 	Oct. 11, 1904 

	
Lang, John 	 

Municipal, 	
Lang, John 

	

49 323 	Oct. 31, 1904 Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 	
Feb. 18, 1905 	Lang, Louis C. (No 	 Brooklyn.. 51 363 	

1) 	  

Municipal, 51 363 
	Feb. 18, 1905 	Lang, Frank J. (No 	 Brooklyn.. 	

2) 	  
Supreme..*36 312 	Aug. z z, 1887 	Lang, Peter 	 

Larner, Edward W. 
(No. 22) 	 

	

Larner, Edward W 	, 
Jr., vs. Maurice 
Corr 	  

	

Larsen, Magnus (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Larsen, Magnus (No 	 
3) 	  

Supreme.. 38 182 

Supreme, me, 46 70  
Co.. 

 

Municipal. 56 
	5 

Supreme.. 25 382 

Supreme, 	
Jan. 30, 1902 	Latus, Mary F 	 

Supremekln g s C°. . 33 3' 	183 

	

Apr. 30, 1902 	Laube, Samuel 	 477 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 rot 

Supreme..'49 176 

Supreme.. 43 324 

Supreme.. 43 32 5 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 372 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 368 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 368 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 369 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$320. 

To have assessment for Seventh ave. 
nue tree planting declared void and 
to recover $30.24. 

For services and labor rendered, $59.08. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$215. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$224.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225.  

Injunction directing investigation of 
manufacturing, etc., of illuminating 
gas in The City of New York. 

To recover assessment for paving Hous-
ton street, $989.80. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $1,715.85. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
street, $676.28. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 50. 

Damage to property, No. 319 Palmetto 
street, overflow of sewer, $407. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. 144 Bayard 
street, overflow of sewer, $2,156. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas-
ures, $379.17. 

Salary as Laborer, Department of High. 
ways, $76. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $25o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $630. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $620. 

Damage to property, No. 31 Lombardy 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,850. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Salary of James McKeown as Driver, 
Long Island City Fire Department-, 
assigned to plaintiff, $37.85. 

Rent of premises corner of Steinway 
and Vandewater avenues, Queens, 
$90. 

For rent of premises Steinway and 
Vandewater avenues, Queens, $225. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

Amount due on contract to build catch-
basin at Seventh street and Jackson 
avenue, Long Island City, $100. 

Furnishing carts, horses and laborers 
to Street Cleaning Department of 
Long Island City, $207. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $216. 

Personal injuries, being run down by 
horse and wagon, $5,000. 

Salary as Clerk to Coroner, $249.99. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $889.07. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $420. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$312. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 

square, $10,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured in 
explosion, Madison square, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$260. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$342. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$464. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$224. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 13 432 

City 	 39 45 

Supreme.. 9 519 

Supreme.. z6 37 

Feb. 26, zoo° 

Feb. 27, 1903 

June 9, 1899 

Mar. 15, 1901 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Apr. 29, 1904 

July 15, 1905 

Feb. z8, zmai 

Lasala, Guiseppe 

Lash, August 	 

Lassner, Joseph 	 

Lathers, Richard 	 

523 
	

Sept. 3o, 1904 	Laubenberger, John.. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
SiSo. 

Damage to property, No. 596 Broadway, 
overflow of sewer, $705. 

Damage to property, No. 596 Broadway, 
overflow of sewer, $1,220. 

	 Damage to property, No. 451 Rodney 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,980. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 37. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 58 283 	Oct. t .... 24, 1905 	Lawrence, Emily A., 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
John B. McDonald 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 211 	June 5, 1905 	Lawrence, Frances.. 

Supreme.. 26 61 	Mar. 20,•1901 	Law
N

rence, Frederick 
., et al 	 

Lauro, Philip (No. 4) 

Lautenberger, Marie 
M. 	  

Lauterbach, Fr a n k 
(No. 1) 	 

Lauterbach, Frank 
(No. 2) 	 

Apr. 25, 1902 	Laux, John 	 

June 2, 1903 Lavan, Thomas 	 

Feb. 18, z9o5 	Lavigne, Paul, vs 	 
same 	 

Sept. 17, 1903 	La Vine, Abraham.. 

Aug. 12, 1903 	LaViness, 	William 
H., vs. The City 
of New York and 
New York Trans-
fer Company ..... 

Feb. 3, 1905 	Law, Charlotta F., 
vs. J. Hitchings... 

Lawandowski, Vic- 
toria 	  

Lawler, Amos 	 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Nov. 25, 7901 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Jan. 16, 1904 

Nov. 9, 1903 

June 3o, 1905 

Feb. 24, 1903 

May 3, 1905 

Aug. 23, 1905 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Nov. 7, 1903 

June 29, 1904 

June 8, 1904 

Sept. 29, 1904 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Mar. 1, 1902 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Nov. 1, 1901 

June 9, 1902* Laydon, Katherine A. 

July 6, 1904 

July 6, 1904 

July 6, 1904 

July 29, 1902 

Feb. 3, 1905 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Aug. 10, 1904 

Jan. 12, 1904 

Jan. 22, 1904 

Oct. 20, 1904 

May 5, 1902 

Sept. 28, 1877 

Oct. 22, 1902 

Mar. 18, 1896 

Oct. 25, 1902 	Lawrence, George... 

Feb. x, x9ot 	Leasenfield, Charles.. 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Leberatore, Antonio.. 

Dec. 12, 1905 	Lawlor, Kearney C.. 

Jan. 10, 1905 	Lawlor, Thomas, vs. 
same 	 

Lebowitz, Sam (No. 

	

Lebowitz, Sam (No 	 

	

2) 	  

	

Lebowitz, Sam (No 	 

	

) 	  
Lec

3
kler, Peter 	 

Le Cour, Louise A 	 

Leddo, Charles 	 

Leahy, Michael J.... 

Leahy, Thomas F... 

Leahy, William J., 
vs, William Mc-
Adoo and Dennis 
F. Ward 	 

Leary, Daniel 	 

Leary, James T 	 

Leddy, Conquette.... 

Lederer, Jacob, and 
another 	 

Ledogar, Martin 	 

Le Dolce, Salvatore. 

Le Dous, Raphael.... 

Ledwith, Thomas A.. 

Lee, Edward J 	 

Lee, Hop 	  

Leary, Julius C 

Leary, Patrick 	 

Lawler, John 	 

Lawless, William 	 

Lawlor, Ann 	 

Laws, Harriet N.... 

Lawton, Dennis .... 

Lawyers Surety Com-
pany of New  
Y o r k, etc., vs. 
Francis P. Mc- 
Keon et al 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$179.40. 

Damage to premises on Brook avenue, 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $3,050. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$272.88. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$345.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $420. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $541. 

Damage to property, bursting of water- 
main, $35. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$370. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction on 
sidewalk, Thirty-eighth street, $2,000. 

Motion fur payment of $318.90 out of 
funds in Chamberlain's hands, etc. 

Damage to property, No. 655 Third ave- 
nue, overflow of sewer, $1,85o. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Janitor, Public School No. 8, 
Long Island City, $3,258. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries in fall on crossing at 
Park and Grand avenues, Brooklyn, 
$2,500. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
Seventy-third street, Brooklyn, $25,-
000. 

Salary as Fireman, $666.70. 

Damage to premises, No. 81 Park ave-
nue, construction of Rapid Transit 
Subway, $5,000. 

Personal injuries,, fall, ice, Vernon ave-
nue, $5,000. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth avenue, from Riverside Drive 
to Boulevard Lafayette, and for 
damages. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $1,5oo. 

Personal injuries, falling beam of tele-
graph pole, $r5,000. 

Salary as Hostler. Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

To set aside conveyance by F. P. Mc-
Keon and direct judgment in favor 
of plaintiff. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of the Park Police, $87.54. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-
dition of street, Ninety-seventh 
street, St 0,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Am-
sterdam avenue, $1,165.30. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $917. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,130. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,075. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$t,185. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, No. 445 Rodney 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Difference in salary between $10,000 
and $5,000, $11,249.82. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $1,800. 

Loss of property by fire in Gravesend, 
May t6, 1895, $827.07. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $47o. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of 

Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, $400. 

Services of Edward Clark as Clerk to 
Board of Assessors, Long Island City, 
$90. 

Balance due on contract for West 
Farms road sewer, $29,099.44-

Salary as Fireman, $5o. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 644 Eighth avenue. 

Personal injuries, fall on Albany ave-
nue, bad condition of sidewalk, 
$5,000. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent by 
fall at Reid avenue and Kosciusko 
street, Brooklyn, $2o,000. 

Supreme.. 33 402 

Supreme.. 41 162 

Municipal. 51  401  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 26 

Supreme.. 42 46 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 253 

Supreme, 51 76 
Queens Co. 40 423 

51 236 

48 503 

33 38  

32 8o 
20 306 

32 384 

29 50  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50  369 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 276 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 277 

29 283 

Supreme.. 37 82 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 246 

44 482  

43 405 

54 380 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

39 21 

53 419 

56 359 

Supreme.. 21 27 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 191 

Supreme.. 46 495 

43 381  

Supreme.. 25 289 

Supreme.. 38 358 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 241 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 47 247 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 26o 

Supreme.. 35 155 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 239 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme.. 44 419 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 24 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 167 

Supreme • • 34 13 

Supreme..•22 420 

Supreme.. 37 58 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 1o9 

39 

51  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

27 105 	July 26, 1901 	Layman, Sarah, ad- 
ministratrix 	o f 
Margaret 	Plant, 
vs. '1 he City and 
J. Henry Dick.... 

Lazarus, Leah 	 
Lazio, Pietro 	 

Leach, George 	 

Leach, John 	 

Supreme.. 33 29 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Leadone, Raphael .. 

Supreme, 29 61 
Queens Co. 20 251 	Nov. 4, 1901 Leahy, Daniel 

July 6, 1904 
Apr. 28, 1902 

Sept. 13, 1904 

Nov. 9, 1903 

47 2 58  
33 459 

48 307 

43 405 
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Supreme.. 33 61 Mar. 27, 1902 Lee, John  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Municipal. 56 28 July 	19, 1905 lee, 	Margaret 	Summons only served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 3o 429 Dec. 27, 1901 Lee, 	Michael 	(or 	Overtime, Sunday and holiday work as 

Malaebi)  	Driver, Department of Sewer Clean- 
ing, $1,250. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 4 Nov. 16, 1905 Lee, Thomas F. F., 

vs. 	Louisa 	A. 
Treschmann et al. 	Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 53 

unicipal, Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 

368 

63 

Apr. 	17, 

Sept. 21, 

1897 

1905 

Leet, 	John, 	vs. 	The 	To foreclose lien for services performed 
Mayor, 	Charles 	as Watchman in the regulating, etc., 
W. Collins et al 	of 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eightieth 

street, 	$1 z5.5o. 

Lefanti, 	Domenico 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	1) 	$224.45. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 64 Sept. 21, 1905 

	

Lefanti, 	Domenico 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

(No. 	2) 	$420. 
Supreme.. 41 161 June 	2, 1903 Lefanti, Pasquale 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during 	illness, 	$502. 
Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 42 226 Sept. 	I, 1903 Lefstein, Morris, and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

another  	$2,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 479 Mar. 31, 1904 Lefstein, Morris (No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

2)  	$418.50. 
Supreme.. 37 82 Oct. 	25, 1902 Leftwich, Clay 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $1,800. 
Supreme.. 48 349 Sept. 14, 1904 Lehan, John 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	$250. 
Supreme, 
kings Co.. 26 190 Apr. 	,8, 1901 Lehman, 	Charles, 	vs. 	Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 

	

The City et al.... 	Flushing 	and 	Bushwick 	avenues, 
Brooklyn, 	$5,000. 

Supreme.. 	53 419 May 	3, 1905 Lehman, 	George..... 	Salary as Fireman, $co. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	59 129 Dec. 	4, 1905 

	

Lehman, Max E., vs. 	S1111101011S only served. 
Sarah 	E. 	Quin- 
tard, as executrix, 
et 	at 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	59 345 Dec. 29, 1905 

	

Lehman, Max E., vs. 	Assignee, 	for services rendered to de- 

	

Sarah E. Quintard 	fendant Quintard, $2,895. 
et 	al 	  

Supreme.. 24 499 Dec. 	1, 1899 Leichtenstcin, 	Sea- To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
man  	ington street, $233.09. 

Supreme.. 51 31 Jan. 	5, 1905 Leick, John A 	, 	Salary as Driver and 	Sweeper, Street 
Cleaning Department, $250. 

Supreme.. 33 37 Mar. 26, 1902 Leike, George 	F.... 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $475. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 317 Feb. 	7, 1901 Leimer, Frederick.... 	Damage 	to 	property 	by 	overflow 	of 

sewer in Stockholm street, Brooklyn, 
$11.79. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 282 Mar. 	18, 1905 Leistner, 	Hertnann.. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$164. 
Supreme.. 25 133 Jan. 	3, 1901 

	

Lemken, William, vs. 	To 	restrain 	maintaining 	Brooklyn 

	

John L. Shea, etc. 	Bridge 	in 	such 	manner that refuse 
falls 	upon 	plaintiff's 	premises. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 102 Apr. 	14, 1905 Le mo na, Annie 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

t )  	$168. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 279 Sept. 	8, 1904 Lenehan, 	Catherine 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Bedford 

avenue, $15,00o. 
Supreme. • 44 88 Nov. 25, 1903 Lenihan, James  	Salary as Ilostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, 	during sickness, $1,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	52 93 Mar. 	2, 1905 Lenilien, Nora C., vs. 

Board 	of 	Educa- 
tion 	of 	The 	City 
of 	New 	York 	Salary as Assistant Principal, $3,320. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 47 485 

40  346 July 	29, 1904 Lennon, 	Patrick, 	vs. 	Salary as 	Fireman, 	Long Island City, 

	

Lillian M. Phillips, 	$666.70. 
as 	administratrix, 
and 	The 	City 	of 
New York 	 

Supreme.. 25 446  Feb. 28, 1901 Lennon, William F 	Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 39 68 Feb. 27, 1903 Lennox, Thomas  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during 	illness, 	$502. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	49 258 Oct. 	27, 1904 Lenox, 	Laura, 	vs. 	Personal injuries, condition of sidewalk, 

	

The City of New 	Walcott street, $5,000. 
York et al 	 

Supreme.. 38 183 Jan. 	22, 1903 Lent, John W 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during absence, 	$443. 

Supreme.. 43 76 Sept. 26, 1903 Lentilhon, Eugene  	For balance on contract for removal of 
Forty-second 	Street 	Reservoir, 	$57,- 
804.70. 

Supreme.. 39 484 May 	6, 1903 

	

Lentz, 	Elizabeth 	C. 	Personal injuries, 	fall of bridge, Fifth 

	

vs. 	The 	City 	of 	avenue and Eighteenth street, $2,000. 
New York et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 44 May 16, 1903 Lenz, 	Karl, 	and 	an- 

other 	Summons only served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 78 May 18, 1896 Leomie, William  	Damage to goods by fire in Gravesend, 

May 	16, 	1895, 	$2,252.95. 
Supreme.. 36 213 Sept. 15, 1902 Leonard, George C 	Services 	as 	Commissioner 	of Deeds, 

Special 	Commisioner 	of Jurors' Of- 
fice, 	$86.76. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 290 Oct. 	26, 1905 Leonard, John J., vs. 

Patrick 	Murphy, 
etc.  	Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 43 354 

unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 213 

Nov. 	5, 

Dec. 	2, 

1903 

1904 

Leonard, Kiernan  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	during illness, 	$1,000. 

Leonard, Mary E 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$132.50. 

Supreme.. 38 391 Feb. 	3, 1903 Leonard, Patrick  	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $502. 

Supreme.. 44 12 Nov. 17, 1903 Leonard, Patrick  	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 
$1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	17 511 Dec. 28, 1899 

	

Leonard, 	Sierra 	Ne- Personal injuries by falling in Herki- 

	

vada 	mer street, $25,000. 
Supreme.. 38  184 Jan. 	22, 1903 Leonard, Walter J 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during absence, 	$404. 
Supreme.. 38 785 Jan. 	22, 1903 Leonardo, Joseph  	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during absence, 	$404. 
Supreme.. 47 263 July 	6, 1904 Leone, 	Gaetano, 	vs. 	For 	loss of services 	of wife, 	injured, 

	

The City of New 	fall on Hudson street, $1,200. 
York 	and 	t h e 
Pittsburg 	Plate 
Glass Company 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 186 Mar. 	II, 1905 Leone, 	Louis  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$163. 
Supreme.. 47 262 July 	6, 1904 Leone, 	Rose, 	vs. 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Hudson 

The 	City of New 	street, $5,000. 
York 	and 	t h e 
Pittsburg 	Plate 
Glass Company 	 

Supreme.. 43 363 Nov. 	6, 1903 

	

Leopold, Joseph, and 	To 	foreclose lien on contract 	of 	de- 
another, 	of 	the 	fendant Graham for paving Richmond 

	

firm of J. Leopold 	terrace roadway. 
& 	Co., 	vs. 	The 
City of New York 
et 	al. 	  

Supreme.. 39 67 Feb. 27, 1903 LePardy, Michele  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, 	$502. 

Supreme.. 33 38 Mar. 26, 1902 Leppard, Daniel  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	overtime work, $800. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 45 493 Apr. 	2, 1904 Le Poidevin, John R. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$842. 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 
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Nature of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal. 
Supreme, 

'Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 1 45 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 145 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 146 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Supreme.. 26 158 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Kings Co.. 45 

Supreme..•50 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 247 

Supreme.. 48 36 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 130 	Nov. 26, 1904 

Supreme.. 16 58 	Oct. 1o, 1899 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 56 392 	Aug. 25, 1905 

Supreme.. 48 91 	Aug. 18, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 396 	Oct. 8, 1902 

Supreme.. 59 166 	Dec. 8, 1905 

Supreme .. 29 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 16 Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (No 	 

1) 	  

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 16 Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (No 	 
2) 	  

	

17 Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (No 	 
3) 	  

	

17 Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (No 	 
4.) 	  

	

17 Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (No 	 
5) 	  

	

18 Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (No. 
6) 	  

18 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (N,o. 
7) 	  

t8 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (No. 
8) 	  

	

19 Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (No. 
9) 	  

	

19 Apr. 5, 1905 	Levy, Flora M. (No. 
10) 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 93 

Supreme.. 51 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 310 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 46 52 

Supreme..•56 432  

Supreme..*56 

Supreme..•56 

Supreme ..•56 

Mun,e) al, 
Manhattan 46 464 

Municipal, 
Manhattan 46 465 June 4, 1904 

Supreme.. 35 130 	July 25, 1902 

Supreme.. 25 259 Jan. 25, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 312 	Sept. 25, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 199 Aug. 4, 1902 Levy, Martha 

Supreme. 56 414 
Queens Co. 40 52o Aug. 3o, 1905 	Levy, Samuel, vs 	 

Daniel Schmidt 
and another 	 

47 

51  

46 461 

44 

59 

17 

36 

56 35 	July 20, 1905 

366 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Levena, Milley 

144 

241  

1 45 

167 

6 

306 

450 	Dec. 12, 19o1 	Levine, Benjamin ... 

40  

342 

284 

160 

435 

104 

433 

434 

36 	July 20, 1905 	Levin. Jacob, infant, 
by guardian, etc.. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.. 

31  

Mar. 9, 1905 	Levenson, Samuel 
(No. 1) 	 

Mar. 9, 1905 Levenson, Sa muel 
(No. 2) 	 

Mar. 9, 1905 	Levenson, Sa muel 
(No. 3) 	 

Mar. 9. 1905 	Levenson, Sa muel 
(No. 4) 	 

Mar. 9, 1905 	Levenson, Samuel 
(No. 5) 	 

Apr. 14, 1905 	Levenson, Samuel 
(No. 6) 	 

Apr. 12, 1901 	Levering, Wil liam 
M., and W. A. 
Garrigues 	 

Oct. 8, 1903 	Levier, Karoline 

Jan. 20, 1904 	Levier, Karoline 

July 21, 1898 Levin, Emma B 	 

June 4, 1904 

July 

Aug. 

June 4, 1 904 

July 6, 1904 	Levin, Sallie (No. 1) 

Nov. 19, 1903 

Dec. 28, 1905 

Dec. II, 1899 

Sept. 11, 1902 

Oct. 27, 1902 

Jan. 	5, 1905 

June 18, 1902 

Apr. 14, 1904 

Dec. to, 1897 

Dec. 10, 1897 

Dec. 10, 1897 

Dec. to, 1897 

8, 1904 

6, 1904 

Leslie, Charles 	 

	

Lester, Mary H 	 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Lester, Mar y H 	 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Lester, Mar y H 	 
(No. 4) 	 

	

Lester, Mary H 	 
(No. 5) 	 

Letscher, Frank 	 

Leury, John R 	 

Leuschner, Oswald 	 

Level], Joseph 	 

Levine, Bertha 

Levine, Jacob 

Levy, Albert E...... 

	

Levy, Bertha, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Levenson, Jennie, vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Levin, Sallie (No. 2) 

Levine, Annie ...... 

Levy, Samuel, infant, 
b y guardian a d 
litem 	 

Levin, Rubin, vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Levine, Samuel (No 	 
) 	  

Levins, Elisia 	 

Lesser, Edward 

Leroy, Rose 	 

Lerry, Jeremiah .... 

Levy, Harris 	 

Levy, Hyman, vs. 
Peter T. Barlow 
and another ...... 

Levy, Jefferson M., 
and L. N. Levy... 

Levy, Katie, vs. The 
City of New York 
and another ...... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 393 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 394 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 394 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 394 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 318 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 318 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 318 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 319 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 z6 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 59 27 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 27 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 365 

Supreme.. 25 259 

Supreme.. 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Lewensohn, Eva .... 

Jan. 25, 19o1 	Lewi, David 	 

Dec. 29, 1905 	Lewine, Julius, etc., 
vs. New York, 
New Haven and 
Hartford Railroad 
Company and The 
City of New York. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B 25 	Aug. 2, 1893 	Lewis, D. F., and an- 

other (In re) 	 
Supreme.. 33 166 Apr. 7, 1902 Lewis, Edward J 	 

U.S.Circ't.•29 83 	Sept. 12, 1882 	Lewis, Edwin M., et 
al. vs. the Mayor, 
etc, and Dock 
Commissioner 

Apr. 12, 1902 Lewis, Frank 	 

	

48  307 Sept. 13, 1904 Lewis, Frank 	 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 199 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 71 

Supreme.. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. sz 365 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 16 

Supreme.. 41 326 

Supreme.. 	464 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 186 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 294 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 369 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 37o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 370 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 37o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 64 

Supreme.. 39 67 

Supreme.. 38 358 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme. 56 415 
Queens Co. 40 520 Aug. 3o, 1905 Levy, 	Sarah, vs 	 

Daniel Schmidt 
and another 	 

	

Aug. 25, 1905 Levy, Henry S. (No 	 
1) 	  

	

56 393 Aug. 25, 1905 Levy, Henry S. (No 	 
2) 	  

	

56 393 Aug. 25, 1905 	Levy, Henry S. (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Aug. 25, 1905 	Levy, Henry S. (No 	 

Supreme.. 

Municipal. 52 155 

Supreme.. 

County_ 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

33 279 

Mar. 12, 1900 Lewis, Henry M..... 

37 384 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Lewis, John W...... 

51 365 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Lewis, Rebecca (No 	 
2) 	  

Feb. 18, 1905 	Lewis, Rebecca (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Apr. 5, 1905 Lewis, Rebecca (No 	 
4) 	  

July I, 1903 Lewis, Samuel 	 

43 	Nov. 11, 1903 	Lewis, Samuel 	 

58  319 

50 82 	NOV. 21, 1904 

25 14 	Dec. 3, 1900 

Dec. 30, 1904 

52 186 	Mar. it, 1905 

50  491  

58 

58 

59 351  

46 158 

29 450  

38 358 

27 327 

56 290 

27 328 

SO 214 

50  214 

319 

31 7 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Oct. 27, 1905 

Oct. 27, 1905 

Oct. 27, 1905 

Oct. 27, 1905 

Oct. 27, 1905 

Oct. 27, 1905 

Oct. 27, 1905 

Nov. 20, 1905 

Nov. 20, 1905 

Nov. 20, 1905 

Aug. 4, 1905 	Lewis, Frank 	 

Mar. 11, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. is, 1904 

Dee. 35, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Sept. 23, 1903 

Feb. 27, 1902 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Apr. 27, 1904 Liberman, Hyman .. 

Dec. 2o, 1901 	Libertine, Pasquale.. 

Fcb. 2, 1903 Libertino, Pasquale.. 

Mar. 9, 1905 	Licht, Bertha, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and Samuel 
Karger 	 

Sept. 6, 1901 	Lichtenstein, B e r 
hardt 	  

Aug. 14, 1905 

Sept. 6, zgoz 

Dec. z, 1904 

Dec. a. 1904 

4)  

	

Levy, Henry S. (No 	 
5) 	  

	

Levy, Henry S. (No 	 
6) 	  

Levy, Henry S. (No. 
7) 	  

Levy, Henry S. (No. 

	

Levy, Julius (No 	 
o) 	  

	

Levy, Julius (No 	 
I I) 	  

Lewis, Samuel (No. 
1) 	 

Lewis, Sarah L. 	 

Lewitz, Sellig 	 

Levy, Julius 

Levy, Julius 

Levy, Julius 

Levy, Julius 

Levy, Julius 

Levy, Julius (No. 9) 

Leypoldt, Louis D.. 

Leypoldt, Louis D.. 

Leypoldt, Louis D.. 

	

Diadome, Felia (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Liadome, Felia (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Liadome, Felia (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Liadome, Felia (No 	 
4) 	  

Libassi, Lihorio 

Liberato, Mucca 

	

Liberatore, Antonio 	 

Lichtenstein, Charles, 
vs. City of New 
York et al 	 

Lichtenstein, Julius, 
and another 	 

Lieberman, Hyman 
(No. 2) 	  

Lieberman, Hyman 
(No. 3) 	 

8)  

(No. z) 

(No. 2) 

(No. 3) 

(No. 4) 

(No. 5) 

Personal injuries, fall, hole  oity-
seventh street, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, $250. 

Damage to premises No. 18x Smith 
street, overflow of sewer, $182. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$117.80. 

To recover assessment for One Hun-
dred and Thirty-fifth street regulat-
ing, etc., $1,595.39. 

To recover assessment for Fifth avenue 
regulating, etc., $367.60. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $136.10. 

To recover assessment for Fifth avenue 
paving, $842.34. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Summons with notice for $205 served. 

Personal injuries by fall in Hamilton 
avenue, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$327. 

Personal injuries, fall over projecting 
coal-hole, Willett street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,026. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$927. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,170. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$927. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,130. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
$500. 

enth avenue, $110.13. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$208.05. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$63.05. 

To recover assessment for One Hun-
dred and Sixth street sewer, $356.25. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction in 
street. Osborne street and Pitkin ave-
nue, $30,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$894. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,253.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Eighty-third street and Third avenue, 
$15,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $828.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, No. 1332 Second 
avenue, overflowing of sewer, $135. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East Thirty-
seventh street, $10,000. 

Loss of services of wife, injured in fall, 
St. Mark's avenue, $1,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 51 East Tenth street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$390. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$41 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$410. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$375- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$385. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$415. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$415. 

For loss of services of son, injured, 
falling gate in front of Public School 
7, $500. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, $10,- 
000. 

To recover assessment for paving Cedar 
street, $296.39. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
crosswalk, Fifth and St. Mark's ave. 
nues, $2,500. 

Salary as Cleaner, Brooklyn Discipli- 
nary Training School for Boys, $5o. 

Personal injuries, falling gate in front 
of Public School 7, $500. 

For false arrest, $zo,000. 

For false arrest, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ „806. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,238.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,015.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,248.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,319.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,245. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,499.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$483.05. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,012.50. 

overflow of sewer, Damage to property, 
$955. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,1 77. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$707. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,096.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,053. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$801. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$496.90. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers street, $665.65. 

For specific performance of agreement 
between °Village of Wakefield and the 
railroad company in reference to train 
schedule. 

To cancel assessment on Sixty-fifth 
street. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

To restrain interference with waters in 
front of wharf and bulkhead north 
of Twenty-eighth street, North river. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Covert 
street, $10,000. 

Salary as Court Attendant, Fourth Dis-
trict Municipal Court, $473.12. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$403.80. 

For goods, etc., furnished to Fire De-
partment, $1,281.23. 

Amount due for coal furnished for ar-
mories, $2,606.76. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

To recover assessment for paving Nine-
teenth street, $161.37. 

Summons with notice for $5oo served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$145. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$170. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$205. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$425. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$255. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$401. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$553.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $187. 

Balance of salary as Driver, Street 
Cleaning Department, during period 
of illness, $917. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,073.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $768.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $$o2. 

Personal injuries, fall, Columbia street, 
$5oo. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $103.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective street, 
Classon and Myrtle avenues, Brook-
lyn, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $82.29. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$141. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 
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Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$809.76. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$899.82. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $902. 

For injuries to horse, falling into exca-
vation, Atkins avenue, $300. 

For loss of services of daughter, in-
jured, fall of automobile down hill, 
at Jerome avenue, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, automobile falling 
down hill at terminus of Jerome ave-
nue, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$223. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$230. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
Hamilton avenue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$2,134. 

For destruction of boilers, engines, etc., 
in vault in Forty-second street, $21,- 
925.25. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Leahy 
for repairing Engine House 18. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Leahy 
for building house of Hook and Lad-
der Company 27. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$148. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$152.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$292. 

For trespass on plaintiff's premises, Bell 
avenue, Bayside, $5,000. 

Damage to property, No. 397 Central 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $388. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime, $725. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $760. 

Personal injuries, fall from bicycle, 
Henry street, near Clinton street, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, run over by Street 
Cleaning cart, Henry, near Jefferson 
street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$199.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

To foreclose mechanic's lien on con-
tract for erection of Reception 
Building, Blackwell's Island. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$137.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$262.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$148. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,293. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property. No. z Flushing 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $502. 

To restrain ejectment of tenants from 
No. 102 West Sixty-first street. 

Personal injuries, fall, Seventeenth 
street and Prospect avenue, Brooklyn, 
$25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Keeper, Kings County Peni-
tentiary, $85o. 

For loss of services of wife, personal 
injuries, fall, Seventeenth street and 
Prospect avenue, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
ty-seventh street, from Tenth to Elev-
enth avenue, $169.60. 

To recover assessment for paving Riv-
ington street, fizor.so. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $309. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Morningside avenue, $3,789.43. 

Summons with notice served. 
To recover award made for No. 44 

Great Jones street, taken for a Fire 
Department site, $29,250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$206. 

Salary as Cleaner, $180. 

Damage to property at No. 252 Fourth 
avenue by overflow of sewer, $65. 

To have assessment for One IIundred 
and Forty-second street sewer de-
clared void and to recover $13.82. 

To have assessment for One Hundred 
and Fifty-second street sewer de-
clared void and to recover $552.38. 

To have assessment for One Hundred 
and Forty-seventh street sewer de-
clared void and to recover $208.80. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
tieth street, $176.61. 

Balance on contract of Jacob Mandrey 
for laying crosswalks in Village of 
Wakefield, $156.40. 

Salary as Assistant Principal, $1,976.66. 

Salary as Assistant Principal, $1,466.66. 

Damage to property, No. 8 Flushing 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $504.75. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $5,000. 

Summons only serve 

Damage to property, 
$500. 

Damage to property, 
$ r 38. 

Damage to property, 
$203. 

Damage to property, 
$190. 

Damage to property, 
$240. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$375. 

To recover assessment for paving Oli• 
ver street, $350.42. 

Injury to horse and wagon, falling into 
hole, Ninety-seventh street, near Park 
avenue, $420. 

Damage by reason of negligence of 
employee in Park Department, $10,-
000. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $t,000. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $835. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$445. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $t is. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$164. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$280.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$205. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$455. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Damage to property, No. 476 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $890. 

Damage to property, No. 476 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $720. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $738. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$142.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$318.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$307. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$288. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$394. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. t 28 West Thirty-sixth street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,800. 

Salary as Driver Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

d. 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 22 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Lindblad, Carl W. 

(No. 4) 	 
Supreme. 40 527 
Queens Co. 58 156 	Oct. 5, 1905 	Limier, John, vs. 

Henry R. Spittic- 
chi and ano 	 

Supreme, 

infant, by guar- 
dian, etc. 	• • 

Lipink. Joseph ...... Supreme. • 48 394 	Sept. 19, 1904 

47 147 

48 241 

33 493 

38 184 

34 3 

47 490  

Kings Co.. 	 Linder, Leopold 	 

Supreme.. 	 Linehan, Patrick 	 

Supreme.. 	 Lines, James P 	 

Supreme.. 	 Link, Peter 	 

Supreme.. 	 Linker, Charles W.. 

Supreme.. 	 Lipink, Clarence, an 

June 23, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1904 

May I, 1902 

Jan. 22, 1903 

May 2, 1902 

Aug. 2, 1904 

Apr. 17, x905 Lockwood. M. Emma, 
vs. Board of Ed 
ucation 	 

July to, 1905 	Lodge, Lily B., vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

July 27, 1905 	Lodolce, Salvatore.. 

July 14, 1903 	Loeb, Jacob, an in- 
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

May x6, 1903 Loeblenz, William 	 

June 1, 1905 	Loeblenz, William 	 

Mar. x8, 1905 	Loehr, Herman H.. 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Loehr, Herman H.. 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Loehr, Herman H.. 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Loehr, Herman H.. 

Mar. 18, 1905 Loehr, Herman H 

Sept. 6, 1901 
	

Loew, William L.... 

May 8, 1902 Loftus, W. C., & Co. 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Lohr, Charles H.... 

Oct. to, 190x 	Lohsen, William .... 

July 29, 1902 	Lomao, Fannie ..... 

NOV. 21, 1904 Lombardi, Emilio 
(No. 2) .., 	 

	

905 Lombardi, Giovanni 	 

1904 Lombardi, Ign a z i o 

	

(No. ,) 	 

1904 Lombardi, Maria 

	

(No. r) 	 

Lombardi, Maria 

	

(No. 2) 	 

1904 Lombardi, Maria 

	

(No. 3) 	 

	

1903 Lombardo, Donato 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 Lombardo, Emilio 

	

(No. t) 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 Lombardo, Emilio 

	

(No. 2) 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 Lombardo, Michael 	 

Oct. 17, 

Dec. 15, 

Dec. t5, 19o4 

Dec. 15, 1904 	L 0111U CO, Vostiano 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Dec. rs, 1904 Lomur o, Vostiano 

	

(No. 4) 	 

Dec. 12, 1905 	Long, 	James, 	vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

July 15, 1904 Long, James J 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 Long, William 	 

May 19, 

Nov. 14, 

Nov. 21, 

Nov. 21, 1904 

NOV. 21, 

June 2, 

1904 Lomuro, Vitrosuo 

1904 Lomur 0, Vostiano 
(No. 1) 	 

Lomur 0, Vostiano 
(No. 2) 	 
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SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 159 	Apr. 27, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 144 	Mar. 9, 1905 

Supreme.. 58 292 	Oct. 26, 19o5 

Supreme. • 59 48 	Nov. 22, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

and another (No 	 
1) 	  

Liederman, Davi d, 

	

and another (No 	 
2) 	  

Liederman, Davis, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
3) 	  

Liederman, Davis, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
4) 	  

Supreme.. 38 183 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Liefant, Pasquale 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 5' 	Sept. 23, 1903 	Liess, William P 	 

Supreme.. 58 167 	Oct. 6, x905 	Lievre, Anton 	 

Supreme .. 58 ,68 	Oct. 6, 1905 	Lievre, Eugenie C 	 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 114 	June 17, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 246 	Apr. 26, 19o5 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 246 	Apr. z6, x905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 170 	Mar. to, 1905 

Supreme.. 36 431 	Oct. 10, 1902 

Supreme.. 43 465 	Nov. 13, 1903 

Supreme • • 45 490 	Apr. 1, 1904 

Supreme.. 45 491 	Apr. 1, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 21 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Lindblad, Carl W. 

(No. t) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5z 21 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Lindblad, Carl W. 

(No. 2) 	 
municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 22 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Lindblad, Carl W. 

(No. 3) 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 371 	Dec. 15, 1904 

Supreme• • 48 349 	Sept. 14, 1904 

Supreme.. 56 155 	July 28, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 x59 	Apr. 27, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 246 	Apr. 26, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 247 	Apr. 26, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 159 	Apr. Z7, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 391 	Feb. 3, 1903 

County, 
Kings Co.. 56 149 	July 27, 1905 

Supreme.. 54 28 May 22, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 514 June 9, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

43 90 	Sept. 29, 1903 

58 188 	Oct. It, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 515 June 9, 1904 

Supreme.. 25 388 	Feb. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 25 470 Mar. 4, 1901  

Mar. 9, 1900 Livingston, James .. 

Nov. t r, 1890 	Livingston, Johnston. 

Dec. 24, 1895 	Livingston, 	Maria, 
executrix of W. 
G. Livingston .... 

Feb. 3, 1898 	Livingston, William 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 281 	Mar. x8, 1905 	Llcim, Christ 	 

Municipal, 
Queens Co. 45 420 	Mar. 23, 1904 	Lloyd, Charlotta, vs. 

Board of Educa- 
tion, etc. 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 201 	June 4, 1902 	Loborso, Lui 	 

	

Supreme..*36 308 Aug. t 1, 1887 Lockman, Jacob K 	, 

	

executor (No. 2) 	 

	

Supreme..•36 309 Aug. II, 1887 Lockman, Jacob K 	, 

	

executor (No. 3) 	 

Supreme..•36 311 	Aug. it, 1887 	Lockman, Jacob K 	, 

	

executor (No. 5) 	 

	

Supreme.. 25 205 Jan. 18, x901 Lockmann, Mary A 	 

	

Supreme.. 26 397 June 8, 1901 Lockwood, David T 	 
(No. 2) 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 139 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 466 

County, 
Kings Co.. 56 147 

Supreme.. 41  407 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 40 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 296 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 296 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 296 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 297 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 297 

Supreme.. 27 331 

Supreme.. 34 34 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 171 	Jan. 28, 1902 	Logan, John J 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Brooklyn.. 58 64 	Sept. 21, 
Municipal, 	

1905 	Lohman, Christopher. 

Municipal, 	
1905 	Lohr, Charles H.... Brooklyn.. 52 294 	Mar. 18, 

Municipal, 	
1905 	Lohr, Charles H.... Brooklyn.. 52 295 	Mar. 18, 

Municipal, 	
1905 	Lohr, Charles H ....  Brooklyn.. 52 295 	Mar. 18, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme.. 28 

Supreme.. 35 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 466 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 82 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 82 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 83 

Lieberman, Morris .. 

Lieberman, Solomon 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Liebowitz, Carl, vs 	 
William McAdoo 	 

	

Liebowitz, Carl, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$522.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$765. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 54 Rivington street, etc. 

To restrain interference with premiscs 
No. 54 Rivington street, etc. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 173 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 367 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 367 

Kings Co.. 49 172 	 Liederman, David, Oct. 20, 1904 

Oct. 20, 1904 

eb. 18, 1905 

Feb. x8, 1905 

Liguoli, Frank ...... 

Limonelle, Annie 
(No. 1) 	 

Limonelle, Annie 
(No. 2) 	 

Lincoln, Edward, in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. Brooklyn 
Heights Railroad 
Company and The 
City of New York 

Lincoln Safe Deposit 
Company 	 

Lincoln Safe Deposit 
Company vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 	 

Lincoln, Samuel S., 
and another vs. 
Thomas B. Leahy 
et al. 	 

Lincoln, Samuel S., 
and another vs. 
Thomas B. Leahy 
et al. 	  

Lipnick, Frances .... 

Lippard, Daniel .... 

Lippe, HenryJ., vs. 
The City of New 
York et al ...... 

Liguori, Frank 	 

	

Liguori, Frank (No 	 
1) 	  

Liguori, Frank (No. 
2) 	  

Liguori, Thomas, and 
another 	 

Lisa, Paulo 	 

Listo, Michael 	 

Lite, David, vs. 

	

Thomas C. T 	 
Crain 	  

Little, Ellen, vs. The 
City of New York 
and the Uvalde 
Asphalt Paving 
Company 	 

Little, George 	 

	

Little, George, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and ano 	 

Little, John, vs. The 
City of New York 
and Uvalde As-
phalt Paving Com- 

an 	  
Litt

p
lefie

y  
ld, Helen E. 

administratrix o f 
estate of John G. 
Littlefield .. 	 

Littman, Anna W 	 

Supreme.. 21 z8 

SUPrellle..*40 365 

SUpreMe.•*49 175 

Supreme.. x 143 

54 187 

38 185 

44 87 

33 147 

Jan. 22, 

Nov. 25, 

Apr. 5, 

1903 

1903 

1902 

Logan, Martin 	 

Logan, Martin 	 

Lohan, Patrick 	 

Supreme.. 41 163 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 479 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 479 

Supreme.. 38 257 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 146 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50  371  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50  371  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 372 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 372  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 190 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 363 

Supreme.. 33 30 

295 

355 

155 

83 

103 
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Register 
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Register 
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Folio. 	Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 115 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 388 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 102 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 102 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50  395 

• Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 56 	Mar. t, 1905 

SUpreMe.. •24 162 	Mar. z6, 1879 

Supreme.. 46 303 	May 17, 1904 

Supreme.. 46 314 May 18, 1904 

Supreme.. 41 254 June 13, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 295 
County. 
Kings Co.. 47 234 

Supreme.. 34 3 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn,. 52 389 Mar. 28, 1905 Longman, Walter 	 

Supreme.. 34 177 Apr. 3, 1902 Looney, Bernard 	 

	

Supreme.. 46 148 Apr. 27, 1904 Loos, Charles, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

The City of New 
York et al ...... 

Supreme.. 58 257 	Oct. 23, 1905 	Lo Presti, Joseph, in- 
fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. Hickey 
Contracting Corn-
pany and The City 
of New York 	 

June 2, 1903 	Lopristo, Dominick 	 

Feb. 3, 1903 	Lorde, Louis ....••• 

Jan. 18, 1901 	Lordi, Martin 	 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so tog 	Nov. 22, 1904 

Supreme.. 53 466 May 6, 1905 
Supreme.. 41 162 June 2, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 543 	Dec. 4, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 149 	Dec. 4, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 22 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Loughlin. Joseph F. 

	

(No. 1) 	 
Municipal, 

 

Brooklyn.. 52 23 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Loughlin, Joseph F. 

	

(No. 2) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 23 	Feb. z8, 1905 	Loughlin, Joseph F. 

	

(No. 3) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 23 	Feb. 28, 19o5 	Loughlin, Joseph F. 

	

(No. 4) 	 

	

54 369 June 29, 1905 Loughran. 	Joseph, 
vs. William Mc-
Adoo and another 

Supreme.. 59 21 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Loughran. 	Patrick, 
vs William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

June 4, 1902 Louisi, Maria 	 

Nov. 25, 1903 Love, Oliver 	 

Apr. 28, 1902 Lovell, Richard 

41 127 May 28, 1903 Lovey, Morris 	 
27 332 Sept. 6, 19ot 	Low, Abbott A 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

56 319 	Aug. 17, 1905 	Low, J. Herbert. vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Supreme.. 39 472 May 6, 1903 Low, Martin 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 32 103 	Mar. 4, 1902 Low, William S 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 309 	Dec. 9, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 310 

Supreme.. 32 419 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. z8 461 	Oct. 23, 1901 	Lowery, Woodbury.. 

Supreme.. 33 477 

County. 
Kings Co.. 48 202 

Supreme.. 38 184 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 458  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 187 

Supreme.. 
Supreme.. 38 185 

Supreme.. 

52  

162 

38  390 

25 212 

41  

54 210 

34 202 

44 88 

33 459 

48  445 

32 384 

so 214 

151  

55 

55 

June 17, 1904 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Dec. 16, 1904 

Mar. 1, 1905 

Mar. 1, 1905 

Aug. 27, 1903 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Supreme.. 33 323 	 Lops, John H 	 

Supreme.. 46 144 	 Loos, Margaret, vs 	 

Apr. 15, 1902 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Dec. 16, 1904 

June 5, 1905 	Lossen, Annie 

May I, 1905 

July 6, 1904 

May 2, 1902 Longe, Pasquale .... 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Mar. 22, 1902 

July 28. 1904 	Lubeck, Adolf ...... 

Mar. 11, 5905 	Lubeck, Matilda W.. 

Mar. 21, 1902 	Lubo, Frederick .... 
Jan. 22, 1903 	Lucchese, Antonio .. 

Sept. 23, 1904 	Luce, Benjamin D 	, 
and another 	 

Apr. 3o, 1902 	Lowrey, Charles .... 

Aug. 3o, 1904 Lowrey, William H., 
and another, etc... 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Lowry, Patrick ..... 

Dec. 2, 1904 	Luban, Abraham .... 

Lorenz, Charles .... 

Lorenz, Charles .... 

Lorenz, Franzes 

	

Lorenz, Henry (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Lorenz, Henry (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Lorenzo, Miano (No 	 
I) 	 

Lorenzo, Miano (No. 
2) 	  

	

Lorenzo, Miano (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Lorenzo, Miano (No 	 
4) 	  

Lorey, John G 	 

Loria, Amelia 	 

Loria, Henry 	 

Lormilier, Paul 	 

Lotridge, George W. 

Lott, MaAa D., vs. 
Anna Farrell et al. 

Loughlin, Jennie .... 

Loughlin, John J.... 

Lotterer, Erwen 

Lotz, Philip 	 
Louden, Francis 	 

Lowandsky, A lber t 
(No. 2) 	 

Lowenthal, Adolph 
M 	  

Lowandsky, Albert .. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 309 

Municipal. 48 398 
Supreme.. 39 348 

Municipal. 49 183 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 363 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 23 32 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	7 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 247 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 

Supreme.. 5, 184 

51  183 

51  183 

Supreme.. 18 447 

Supreme.. 21 415 

Supreme.. 29 3 

Supreme.. 28 351 

Supreme.. 43 405 

Supreme.. 38 183 

Supreme.. 33 460 

Supreme.. 48 317 

Supreme.. 59 81  

Supreme.. 37 346 

Supreme.. 10 354 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 18 312 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 223 

Supreme.. 48 224 

Supreme.. 43 381 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 478 

Supreme.. 39 473 

Kings Co  s 	.. 45 441 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. so 165 

40 404 

Mar. 13, 1995 
	Luciano, Antonio 

(No. 4) 	 

	

Luciano, Joseph (No 	 Sept. 21, 1904 	
r) 	 

Luciano, Joseph (So. Sept. 21, 1904 	
2) 	  

	

Luciano, Joseph (No 	 Sept. 21, 1904 	
3) 	 

Luciano, Joseph .... Nov. 3, 1904 

Lucy, Daniel 	 Oct. 27, 1903 

Ludgate, George C., 
administrator, etc. 

Ludlow, William H.. 
Ludwig, Fred. 	 

Ludwig, Frederick 	 

Ludwig, Frederick E. 

Ludwig, Leonard H., 
administrator, etc. 

Luhan, Anna J 	 

Luhrs, Christian 	 

Oct. to, 1903 	Lumberg, Anna, vs. 
The City of New 
York and James 
Jennings 	 

June 28, 1900 Lumley, Edward.... 

Lungershausen, A u - 
gust 	  

Lunio, Salvatore 	 

Lunnie, James 	 

Lunny, John 	 

Apr. 26, 1905 L u o n g o, Michael 
(No. 1) 	 

Lupo, Antonio 	 Apr. 4, 1902 

	

Lupo, Giovanni, vs 	 Jan. 26, 1904 	
Manhattan C o n - 
simmers' Brewing 
Company and The 
City of New York. 

Jan. 26, 1905 	Lupo, Lucia P., vs. 
Manhattan C o 
sumers' Brewing 
Company and The 
City of New York. 

Nov. 19, 1903 	Lure, Sebastino 

J.... 

Feb. 7, Two Lusk, Andrew 

Apr. 25, 1900 Lusk, Andrew 

OCT. 25, 1901 Lusk, Andrew 

Oct. to, 1901 
	Lusk, Andrew 

Nov. 9, 1903 Lusk, Andrew 

Jan. 22, 1903 Lustan, :ohn 	 

Apr. 28, 1902 	Lutz, Frederick 	 

Sept. 14, 1904 	Lutz, Frederick 	 

	

Nov. 24, 1905 Lutz, Josephine B 	, 
a dm i n i s tratrix, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York and 
Bart Dunn 	 

Dec. 9, 1902 Lyddy, Thomas 	 

Mar. 21, 1899 Lyle, John S 	 

Lynam, Peter, vs. 
The City of New 
York and Daniel 
W. Wilkes 	 

Jan. 26, 1900 	Lynch, Bernard, vs. 
the City et al.... 

Feb. 19, 1904 
	Lynch, Elizabeth ..... 

Aug. 32, 1904 
	Lynch, Gillam 	 

Nov. 7, 1903 
	Lynch, Gillman 	 

Sept. 26, 1901 	Lynch, John 	 

Apr. ,8, 1902 	Lynch, John 	 

Apr. 25, 1902 	Lynch, John 	 

Apr. 28, 1902 	Lynch, John 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Lynch, John 	 

Sept. 7, 1904 
	Lynch, John (Matter 

of) 	  
Lynch, John 	 Sept. 14, 1904 

Apr. 28, 1902 
	Lynch, John J 	 

Mar. 26, 1904 
	Lynch, Philip E..... 

Dec. 1, 1904 
	Lynch, William J., 

vs. Board of Ed- 
ucation, etc. 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$767. 

Damage to property, No. 37 Carroll 
street, overflow of sewer, $2,825. 

Damage to property, No. 37 Carroll 
street, overflow of sewer, $2,073. 

Damage to property, No. 37 Carroll 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,533. 

Damage to Property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,030. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3495. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 

Madison square, $10,000. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

For death of brother, thrown from 
wagon, iron projection on Fourth ave-
nue, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. 661 Flushing 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $2,430. 

Personal injuries. fall of awning on 
- Sixth avenue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on side-
walk, Southern Boulevard, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment. $250. 
Salary as Driver. Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $i•000• 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365. 

Damage to property, at No. 529 Carroll 
street by overflow of sewer, $1.500. 

For loss of services of wife, fall, West 
Fifty-sixth street, $1,500. 

Personal injuries. fall, hole in sidewalk, 
West Fifty-sixth street, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

As assignee of Stephen Desmond, 
Painter, Street Cleaning Department, 
balance of salary, $887.60. 

As assignee, overtime of Drivers, De- 
partment of Street Cleaning. $32,240. 

As assignee, overtime of Drivers, De- 
partment of Street Cleaning, $1,240. 

As assignee of Drivers, Department of 
Street Cleaning, for overtimee. 81.720. 

Assignee, extra work, Drivers, Street 
Cleaning Department. $6,20o• 

As assignee. overtime, Drivers, in Park 
Department, $27,375. 

As assignee for overtime of 212 Drivers 
in Department of Street Cleaning, 
$348,210. 

Salary as Hostler. Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, $1.0oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence. $404. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment. overtime work. $740. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

For death of husband, killed, fall. em-
bankment, Broadway, The Bronx, 
$20,000. 

Personal injuries, fall of hoist in Public 
School 170, $5,000. 

To recover amount of tax paid in mat-
ter of award for a school site, 
$298.94. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice and 
snow, corner of Sterling place and 
Vanderbilt avenue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$248. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. $250. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $,,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren and Bond streets, Brook-
lyn, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work. $600. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. overtime work, $5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $44$. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

For the cancellation of tax sale. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment. $250. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, overtime work, $400. 

Personal injuries, falling on icy side-
walk, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$83. 

Damage to property, surface flood, 
$2,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $775. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$280.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $2,$oo. 

For loss pf services of wife, injured 
by rock blasting, $5,000. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, 
Naturalization Bureau, $1,353.50. 

Personal injuries, flying rock, during 
blasting in The Bronx, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, excavation, First 
avenue near Seventy-first street, 
$15,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

S Salary as weeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Extra work and labor after hours as 
Sweeper, Department of Street Clean. 
ing, $1,035. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,500. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$279.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$295.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$755. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$420. 

Salary as Janitor of Third District Po. 
lice Court (Essex Market), $1,t66.66. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Sixty-eighth 
street. $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Sixty-eighth 
street and Broadway, $2,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $443. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Hudson 
avenue, $500. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on property on 
Pacific street, east of Washington 
avenue. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
• $200. 
Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $462. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow, York 
street, $roopoo. 

For loss of services of wife injured in 
fall, York street, $5,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewet, 
$177.12 ' 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$6o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$211.84. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$125. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 152 West Ninetieth street. 

To re:train interference with premises 
No. 21;3 Third avenue, etc. 

Damage to property, No. 568 Presid mot 
street, by overflow of sewer, $t,00t.. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness. $,,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Bath Attendant, $97.50. 
To recover assessment for paving Bur- 

ling slip, $127.97. 

Salary as Teacher, Erasmus Hall High 
School, $1,oz 6. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $434. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Ser-
geant-at-Arms, Board of Aldermen, 
$877.78. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$213.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$486. 

Summons only served. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $750. 

Damage to property, Nos. 1755, 17551A 
and 1757 Fulton street, $1.500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$398.40. 

Damage to property, No. 1872 Fulton 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$495. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during absence, $641. 
License fees collected by Superintendent 

of Markets on fish stand, Fulton 
Fish Market, $too.5o. 

52 220 

48 427 

48 428 

48 428 

49 386  

43 288  

54 55 

202 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

July 8, 1904 

Sept. 20, 1904 
Apr. 14, 5903 

OCT. 21, 1904 
• 

July 15, 1904 

May z6, 19o5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 188 Aug. 27, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 428 	Sept. 21, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 ,8o 

June 9, 1904 

48 242 	Aug. 31, 1904 

44 29 	Nov. 18, 1903 

34 3 May a, 1903 

Supreme.. 6 472 	Dec. r, 1898 Lusk, Andrew 

Supreme.. 16 287 	Oct. 28, 1899 	Lusk, Andrew 

Supreme.. 17 98 Nov. .25, 1899 Lusk, Andrew 

Supreme.. 33 165 	Apr. 7, 1902 	Lyman, Andrew..... 

Supreme.. 45 270 	Feb. 29, 1904 

Supreme. 33 349 

Supreme.. 33 405 

Supreme.. 33 460 

Supreme.. 48 242 

Supreme• • 48 270 

Supreme.. 48 317 

Supreme.. 33 459 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 157 	Sept. 3o, 1895 	Lynch, Mary 	 

County, 
Kings CO.. 49 386 Nov. 3, 1904 Lynch, Mary F 	 

May 6, 1903 Lynch, Michael 	 

ti 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I--ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 48 401 

Supreme.. 49 422 

Municipal. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 18 356 
Supreme.. 36 

Supreme 
Queens Queens Co. 4 313 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 to6 

Supreme.. 32 416 

49 423 

435 

317 

Sept. 16, 1 go z 	McCarthy, Timothy.. 

July 8, 1904 	McCarthy, William.. 

June 15, 190s McCartin, Thomas 0. 

Apr. 18, 19o5 McCauley, B e r nard 
T., vs. William 
McAdoo, etc., and 
another 	 

Oct. 18, ,got 	McCauley, Charles 	 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Oct. 20, 1905 	McCauley, Charles.. 

Nov. 15, 1901 	McChesney, 	Robert 
W.  , 

Nov. 20, 1899 McClave, John 	 
Apr. 7, 1903 	McClay, Oliver 	 

McCauley, Charles... 

            

            

            

    

THE CITY RECORD. 

 

SUPPLEMENT. 

 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 	97 	Sept. 26, 1905 

	

Supreme • . 43 500 	Nov. 16, isio3 
Supreme.. 48 224 	Aug. 31, 1904 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	23 448 	Sept. 	8, 1900 
City 	43 	77 	Sept. 26, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. Bic, 461 	June 	9, 1897 Supreme 	 53 	so 	Apr. 	7, 1905 
Supreme 	 38 495 	Feb. 	19, 1903 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 53 	19 	Apr. 	5, 1905 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 47 ,o6 	June 18, 1904 
Supreme .  	18 379 	Jan. 	31, 1900 

Supreme  	56 441 	Sept. 	I. 	1905 
Supreme...57 104 	Dec. 31, 1897 
Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 31 	129 	Jan. 	22, 1902 
Supreme 	 24 297 	Oct. 	25, 1900 
Supreme 	 25 381 	Mar. 18, Igo! 
Supreme 	 43 292 	Oct. 	27, 1903 
Supreme 	 25 390 	Feb. 18, 1901 
Supreme 	 27 386 	Sept. 13, igo1 
Supreme 	 37 	83 	Oct. 	25, 1902 
Supreme 	 25 209 	Jan. 	18, 1901 

City 	38 299 	Jan. 	29, 	1903 
City 	 38 333 	Feb. 	2, 1903 
City 	38 335 	Feb. 	2, 	1903 
Supreme 	 39 437 	Apr. 3o, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 49 	35 	Oct- 	4, 1904 
Supreme 	 52 237 	Mar. 15, 1905 

U. S. Cir., 
New York 44 127 	Dec. 	1, 	1903 

Supreme 	 33 103 Apr. 	1, 	1902 
Supreme 	 34 	23 May 	6, 1902 
Supreme 	•48 1r6 June 20, 1895 

Supreme 	 41 	166 June 	2, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 51 i6i Jan. 	23, 1905 
Supreme, 

37 	10 Kings Co 	 McCabe, E. Powell .. Oct. 	22, 	1902 
Supreme, 

43 42 Kings Co 	 McCabe, Mary Nov. 	9, 1903 
43 292 Supreme 	 McCabe, Owen Oct. 	27, 1903 
50 478 Supreme 	 McCabe, Peter Dec. 29, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 45 432 	 McCabe, Thomas, in- Mar. 25, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 45 433 Mar. 25, 	1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 46 	8 Apr. 	7, 1904 

Supreme 	1 401 	Mar. i8, 1898 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 58 206 	Oct. 	16, 1905 
Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 5o 155 	Nov. 30, 1904 
Supreme 	 52 437 	Apr. 	3, 1905 
Supreme 	 so 479 	Dec. 29, 1904 
Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 45 16o 	Feb. r 1, 1904 
Supreme 	 28 398 	Oct. 	16, Igor 
Supreme 	 26 112 	Apr. 	3, 1901 

Supreme . 	 26 113 	Apr. 	3, Igor 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	3 334 July 	5, 1898 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 56 307 	Aug. 16. 1905 
Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 56 162 	July 	28, 19o5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 51 	322 	Feb. 	xs, 19o5 
Supreme 	 49 128 	Oct. 	15, 1904 
Supreme 	 33 279 	Apr. 12, 1902 
Supreme 	 41 294 	June 22, 1903 

• 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 46 365 May 23, 1904 

Lynd, Anna, vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion, etc 

Lynn, John 

Lynn, Joseph 

Lynn, Thomas 	 
Lyon, George F 	 

Lyon, Patrick 	 
Lyon, Robert 	 

Lyons, Ellen 	 

	

Lyons, John B. (No 	 
I) 	  

Lyons, Julia 	 

Lyons, Samuel 	 

McAdam, Bernard J. 
McAleenan, Henry .. 

McAleer, Hugh, Jr.. 

McAlister, Frank V. 
McAlister, Frank V. 

McAloon, John .... 

McAndrew, James C. 
(No. 1) 	 

	

McAndrew, James C 	 
(No. 2) 	 

McArdle, Patrick 	 

McAuley, Patrick 	 

McAuliffe, John, vs. 
Miles O'Reilly.... 

McAuliffe, John, vs. 
Charles P. Gorman 

McAuliffe, John, vs. 
Henry 110'1l -tan... 

McAvey, John, ad-
ministrator, e t c., 
vs. the City et al. 

McAvoy, Sarah M.. 

McAward, James H., 
infant, by guar-
dian, etc., vs. The 
City of New York 
and J. J. Hart & 
Co. 	  

McBean, Duncan D., 
vs. t h e Sicilian 
Asphalt Paving 
Company et al.... 

McBride, Charles.... 

McBride, John J.... 

McBride, Mary 	 

McBride, Thomas... 

McCabe, Anna L., 
and another 

McCabe, Thomas, in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

	

McCabe, William F 	 

McCafferty, Thomas 
F. 	  

	

McCahn, Theresa M 	, 
and another 	 

McCall, J. J., Jr 	 

McCall, Thomas J 	 

McCollister, Cather- 
ine T. 	 

McCallum, Charles 	 

McCallum, Lee, ad-
ministrator of John 
McCallum (No. 1) 

McCallum, Lee, ad-
minist r a tor of 
John McCallum 
(No. 2) 	 

McCann, Bridget 	 

McCann, Daniel.... 

McCann, John P., vs. 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

McCann, Rose G., in- 
fant, etc. 	 

McCarter, William 	 

	

McCarthy, Cornelius 	 

	

McCarthy, Daniel J 	 
vs. The City of 
New York and the 
Commercial Cable 
Company 	 

McCarthy, Ellen vs. 
Warren Y. iluft 
and The City of 
New York 	 

To enjoin infringement of plaintiff's 
patent. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $850. 

Services as Notary Public, taking ac-
knowledgments, etc., $897.43. 

Personal injuries by falling into open-
ing in sidewalk, opposite No. rii  
Charlton street, $3o,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $453- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Huron avenue, $5,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for grad-
ing streets in Village of Richmond 
Hill, $1,155.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$420. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,500. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$520. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Brook avenue, The Bronx, $882. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves-
try, from West to Greenwich street, 
8626.15. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $707.05. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
sidewalk on Atlantic avenue, Brook-
lyn, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in cross-
walk, Gold street, $10,000. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 15or Third avenue. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Third ave-
nue, $50,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dc. 
partment, overtime work, ;goo. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Nassau street, $io,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fifty-sev-
enth street, $10,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 416 

Supreme.. 47 305 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 283 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 150 

Supreme.. 28 407 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 300 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 249 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 1 59 

Supreme.. 17 37 
Supreme.. 39 314 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 32 192 

IS.:.u,  presmce,. 

Supreme.. 38 

Kings Co.. 11 379 

S kiitcphremdce., 

Supreme.. 14 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme, 

Supreme. 

ngCo. So  423 

B  33 2  .656 

393 

478 

235 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 416 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 27 402 

Supreme.. 29 72 

Supreme.. 33 103 

Supreme.. 51 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Supreme.. 21 z8 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 427 

Supreme.. 33 72 

Supreme.. 33 7o 

Supreme.. 30 464 

Supreme. ...40 252 

Suprem! ..*40 2 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..BI 591  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 169 

Supreme.. 38 rgo 

Supreme.. 38 zgo 

Supreme.. 38 191 

Supreme.. 39 476 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 454 

Supreme.. 25 15 

Supreme.. 37 385 
Supreme 
Queens Co. 45 494 

40 268 

May t, 1902 McCarthy, James J.. 

Feb. 27, 1903 
	McCarthy, Jeremiah. 

Nov. 7, 1903 
	McCarthy, John .... 

McCarthy, Mary E.. 

Mar. 13, 1902 	McClean, Joseph F., 
and another, vs. 
Edward J. M c -
Laughlin et al.... 

McClintock, G 	 Apr. 11, 19oz 

June 6, 1902 	McClintock, George.. 
Feb. 3, 1903 	McCloskey, John ..... 

Apr. 3o, 1902 	McCloskey, William. 

May 19, 1899 	McClunn, Win. P... 

Dec. 22, 1904 	McClure, Eliza 	 

Jan. 19, 1897 	McCluskey, John 	 

Play 3, 1905 	McConnell, George 
(No. I) 	 

May 3, 1905 McConnell, George 
(No. 2) 	 

May 3, 1905 McConnell, Margaret 

May 3, 1905 McConnell, Margaret 

Sept. 13, 1901 	McCoo, Isabella 	 

Nov. 7, 1901 	McCoo, Patrick 	 

Apr. 1, 1902 	McCormack, Daniel.. 

Jan. 5, 1905 	McCormack, Daniel.. 

Jan. zo, 1905 	McCormack, Geo. P. 

Mar. 9, 1900 McCormack, James.. 

Dec. 22, 1904 McCormack, James... 

Mar. 27, 1902 McCormack, John T. 

Mar. 27, 1902 McCormack, Joseph. 

Dec. 3o, 1901 
	McCormack, Patrick. 

Aug. z, 1890 McCormack, Rosa, et 
al. 	  

McCormack, Rosa 	 Aug. 2, I890 

June 14,.1897 

Apr. 21, 1905 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Jan. 22, 1903 

May 6, 1903 

June 3, 1904 

Dec. 3, 1900 

Dec. 12, 1902 

Mar. 25, 1904 

Sept. 20, 1904 McCorry, Ellen, as 
a d min istratrix, 
etc., vs. same 	 

McCort, Joseph F 	 Nov. 7, 1904 

Nov. 7, 1904 McCort, Julia 

Jan. 3o, 1900 McCourt,_ John F... 
Oct. zo, 1902 	McCoy, William J..  

Apr. 22, 1898 McCracken, Robert.. 

Feb. 14, 1905 
	McCracken, Samuel.. 

May 14, 1896 McCullough, James.. 

Mar. 22, 1902 McDermott, Edward 
F. 	  

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime, $740. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
Cleaning, during ilness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on stairway on 
Brooklyn Bridge at Park row en-
trance, $25,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
on Bergen street, Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Eighth avenue, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, thrown from coach, 
hole in pavement, Oakland street, 
$1,503oo. 

To restrain posting of police officers in 
front of No. 63 Dey street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, The Bronx, $133. 

Damage to property, overflow i.f sewer, 
$484. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Arrears of Taxes, Brooklyn, 
$504.16. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 

Mount Morris Park, $5,000. 

To quiet title to lots on Coney Island, 
fronting on Coney Island creek. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during sickness, $689. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $420. 

Salary as Clerk in Department of Taxes 
and Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Damage to property, overflow of seiner, 
$1,984.50. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $20.52. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$203. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$190. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$149.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Personal injuries by stepping on broken 

Loss of services of wife, by broken 

$170.50. 

glass in public bath at foot of Con-
over street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

glass in Conover Street Public Bath, 
Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $825. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$178. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $87. 

Personal injuries, fall into coal chute, 
Clermont avenue, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $900. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $775. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $344. 

To recover amount of assessment paid 
for regulating, etc., Concord avenue, 
$69.30. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Concord avenue, $39.49. 

Personal injuries. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,560. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $6g8. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence. $935. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $1,211. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $216.80. 

Summons only served. 

fant, by guardian, 

McCabe, Thomas, in- 
fant, by guardian, 
vs. Patrick Gilroy 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-

walk, West Thirty-seventh street, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Twenty-eighth street, $500. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, overtime work, $3,000. 

Salary as P-oliceman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Third ave-
nue, $5,000. 

Damage to property by fire, May 16, 
1895, $1,200. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Teacher, District 
School No. 7, . Richmond County, 
$2,000. 

	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries and damage to 

wagon, fall, Park roadway, $soo. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 
Personal injuries, thrown from cab, 

Twenty-fourth street, $5,000. 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$236. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$149.50. 

Injury to carriage by running into joist 
placed in hole in Twenty-second 
street, near Avenue A, $375. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for Sixty-fourth 

street regulating, etc., $558.20. 

Summons with notice for $759.02 
served. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving 

Goerck street, $39.08. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 
To recover assessment for paving Cuy-

lees alley, $183.51. 
To recover assessment for paving Water 

street, $37.61. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, overtime work, $r,000. 
As assignee for overtime for Sweepers 

in Department of Street Cleaning, 
$1,230.50. 

For false arrest, $2,000. 

For false arrest, $2,000. 

For false arrest, $2,000. 
For death of son, etc., killed in Madi-

son square, fireworks explosion, $50,-
000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,661. 

Personal injuries, fall, fall of steam 
• drill, Vyse avenue, $15,000. 

vs. Patrick Gilroy 
	 For assault and battery, $r,000. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

53 

53 

53 

416  

41 7 

41 7 

34 

70  

Supreme.. 33 494 

Supreme.. 39 69 

Supreme.. 43 384 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 27 23 	July 8, 1901 

Supreme• • 44 13 	Nov. 17, 1903 	McCarthy, Patrick. • 

McCormack, Rosan- 
na 	  

McCormack, William 

McCormick, James 
(1) 	  

McCormick, James 
(2 	  

McCo
)  
rmick, James 

	

McCormick, James 	 

McCormick, James... 

McCormick, William. 

McCormick, William. 

McCorry, Ellen, as 
a d in n i stratrix, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York et 
al. 	  Salary as Fireman, $666.67. 

8 
	

57 



SCHEDULE. I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court, 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Summons only served. 

For excess paid for water tax by Cen- 
tral Brewing Company, $5,423.82. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
Nos. 127 and 129 Columbus avenue. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, West Forty-eighth street, 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

32 416 	Mar. 22, 1902 

49 	9 	Oct. 3, 1904 

43 383 	Nov. 7, 1903 

37 385 	Dec. 12, 1902 

56 24 	July 19, 1905 

44 370 
	

Jan. 	5, 1 904 

McDermott, Edward 
P. 	  

	

McDermott, James 	 

	

McDermott, John J 	 

	

McDermott, Patrick 	 

McDermott, William, 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

	

McDevitt, Margaret 	 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 27 5o July 12, 1901 	McDonald, 	Alfred, 

vs. the City et al. 

SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 

When 
Commenced. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 36 146 Sept. io, 1902 McGee, Robert J.... 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 

Street 	Cleaning, 	overtime 	work. 

$1,800. 

Supreme.. 33 319 Apr. 	14, 1902 McGill, George W... Personal 	injuries, 	unsafe condition of 
sidewalk, Third avenue, $10,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 85 Nov. 21, 1904 McGill, 	John 	A. 

(No. I ) 	 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$250. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 86 Nov. 21, 1904 McGill, 	John 	A. 

(No. a) 	 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$230. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 86 Nov. 21, 1904 McGill, 	John 	A. 

('No. 3) 	 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$450. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 86 Nov. 21, 1904 McGill, 	John 	A. 

(No. 4) 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$425. 

e.. 	38 Supreme.. 107 Jan. 	16, 1903  McGill, Mary 	 Personal injuries, fall, uncovered exca-
vation, Third avenue, $10,000. 

Supreme.. 

34  

4 May 	1, 1902 McGinley, John 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme.. 48 318 Sept. 14, 1904 McGinley, John 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	$250. 

Supreme.. 32 308 Jan. 	19, 1902 McGinnis, John 	 Balance of salary as Assistant Foreman, 
Sewer Department, during period of 
illness, 	$66o. 

Supreme.. 32 416 Mar. 22, 1902 McGinty, Cornelius 	 Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 	11 361 May 18, 1899 McGinty, Denis 	 Services 	as Janitor • in 	First 	District 

Supreme.. 3! 208 Feb. 	4, 1902 
Municipal Court, $i,o5o. 

McGinty, Denis 	Salary 	as 	Janitor 	of 	First 	District 
Court, $2,025. 

Supreme.. 26 to Mar. 	i1. 19ot McGivney, 	Maria 	 To recover assessment for paving Nine-
teenth street, $215.20. 

Supreme.. 33 35o Apr. 	18, 	1902 McGloine, Edwd. F. Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $825. 

Supreme.. 	51 33 Jan. 	5, 	1905 McGloir, Edward Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, j25o. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 146 Jan. 	20, 1905 McGlone, James T 	 Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	snow 	and 	Ice, 

Pearl street, between Nassau and Con-
cord streets, $io,000. 

Supreme.. 33 73 Mar. 27, 1902 McGlone, John... 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $500. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	56 	46 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 441 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 442 

Supreme.. 48 364 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 131 

Supreme.. 38 190 

Supreme.. 39 476 

Supreme.. 	5t 	Si 35 

Supreme.. 	6 	73 

Supreme.. 41 	i66 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 48 402 

Supreme.. 33 267 
Supreme.. 42 101 

Supreme.. 44 120 

Supreme.. 59 	78 

Municipal, 

Kings Co.. B8 365 
Supreme.. 29 216 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 	23 

Supreme.. 33 	73 

Supreme.. 	51 	103 

Sept. 	18, 	i9o5 

Aug. 19, 1902 

Aug, 	19, 1902 

Sept. 15, 	1904 

Apr. 26, 1904 

Jan. 	22, 1903 

May 	6, 1903 

Jan. 	5, 	1905 

Sept. 29, 1898 

June 	2, 1903 

Sept. 20, 1904 

Apr. 	11, 1902 
Aug. 21, 1903 

Dec. 	I, 1903 

Nov. 24, 1905 

Mar. 14, 1895 
Nov. 	19, 1901 

Nov. 18, 1904 

Mar. 27, 1902 

Jan. 	16, 	1905 

McGlone, 	rrank 	E.. 	To restrain interference with premises, 
vs. 	William 	Mc- No. 148 East Forty-second street. 
Adoo et al 	 

McGoldrick. Mary C. 	Personal injuries, fall, crosswalk, Myr- 
tle and Nostrand avenues, $10,000. 

McGoldrick, 	Thomas 	For loss of services of wife, personal 
F.  	injuries, 	fall, 	Myrtle 	and 	Nostrand 

avenues, 	$5,000. 
McGorry, 	John J 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 

McGough, James 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,229.59. 

McGovern, Michael 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404- 

McGovern, Michael 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $98. 

McGovern, Thomas 	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

McGowan. Bridget M. 	Personal injuries by fall in West One 
Hundred 	and 	Thirty-fifth 	street, 
$5,000. 

McGowan, Edward 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $54t. 

McGowan, 	George, 
vs. same 	Summons only served. 

Summons only served. McGowan, J 	 

McGowan, Mary, vs. 	Personal injuries, fall into coal chute, 
The 	City of 	New 	East Eighty-first street, $5,000. 

York and Charles 
Cahn 	  

McGowan, Mary  	Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 
walk, East Ninetieth street, $5,0oo. 

To 	r•htt ain 	interference 	with 	premises McGowan, Patrick J., 
vs. Isaac A. Hop- Nu. 427 Sixth avenue, etc. 

per et al 	 

McGrane, Ellen 	Personal injuries, $5,000. 

McGrane, Thomas 	Overtime and holiday work in Depart.  
ment of Street Cleaning, $250. 

McGrath, James 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

McGrath, John T 	Salary as Driver, Department of street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $500. 

McGrath, 	Margaret, 	To foreclose lien on contract of Walsh 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 	for constructing Public School 64. 
New York et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 32o 	June 3o, 1903 

Supreme.. 58 45o 	Nov. to, 1905 

McGrath, Matthew, 
vs. Board of Edu-
cation of The City 
of New York et 
al. 	  

	

McGrath, Michael J 	, 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

For difference between salary of Jan-
itor-Engineer of Public Schools and 
others holding similar positions, 
$3,396.90. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2143 Lexington avenue, etc. 

McGrath, Sarah E... 

McGrath, Thomas... 

McGrath, Thomas 
(No. 1) 	  

McGrath, Thomas 
(No. a) 	 

	

McGratty, Patrick H 	 

McGratty, Patrick H. 

46  439 	 McGuinness, Denis, 
vs. Allison Realty 
Company, the City 
et al 	  

Supreme.. 36 160 Sept. ii, 1902 	McGuinness, James 	 

County, 
Kings Co.. 53 148 	Apr. 17, 1905 

Supreme.. 49 129 Oct. 7 5, 1904 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 299 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 299 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 3z 55 	Feb. 26, 1902 	McGuire, Ellen, ad- 

ministratrix 	o f 
John McGuire.... 

Supreme.. 21 29 	Mar. 20, 1900 	McGuire, Francis.... 

Supreme.. 46 36 Apr. 12, 1904 McGuire, Frank A... 
Supreme.. 37 385 	Dec. 12, 1902 	McGuire, James, Jr.. 
Supreme.. 38 189 Jan. 22, 1903 McGuire, James 

Supreme.. 39 69 Feb. 27, 1903 McGuire, James .... 

Municipal. 44 234 Dec. i9, 1903 McGuire, James .... 

Supreme. • 33 404 Apr. 25, 1902 McGuire, John ..... 
Supreme.. 51 36 Jan. 5, 1905 McGuire, John 	 

County 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 147 

Supreme.. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$900. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $r,o0o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,86o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
St,600. 

Personal injuries, fall of Hotel Darling. 
ton, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$987- 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$193. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$125. 

Balance of salary as Sweeper, Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, during pe- 
riod of sickness, $494.19- 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $299. 

Salary as Visiting Physician, $2,250. 
Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $423. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street • Cleaning, during sickness, 
$69.05. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work,_$860. 

Salary as Driver, Street (,leaning De- 
partment, $25o. 

50  406 	Dec. 19, 1904 

38 286 	Jan. 27, 1903 

43 291 	Oct. 27, 1903 

43 291 	Oct. 27, 1903 

58 t46 	Oct. 	5, 1905 

Oct. 5, 1905 

June 2, 1904 

McGuire, Bernard ... 

McGuire, Charles J. 

McGuire, Edward... 

McGuire, Edward... 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $531. 

Salary as Foreman, Department of Pub-
lic Works, overtime work, $730.62. 

Salary as Engineman, Department of 
Water Supply, $2,625. 

Personal injuries by falling on side-
walk in front of No. 123 West One 
Hundred and Twenty-third street, 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
regulating, etc., $409.25. 

Balance of salary under illegal reduc-
tion as Skilled Laborer, Department 
of Water Supply, Brooklyn, $177.50. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Clerk in Tax Department, 
June 1 to July 15, $150. 

Personal injuries by fall, due to snow 
and ice on sidewalk at Havemeyer 
street and Broadway, Brooklyn, $30,-
000. 

Loss of services of Ellen J. McEwen, 
by fall on snow and ice on sidewalk 
at Havemeyer street and Broadway, 
Brooklyn, $15,000. 

For injury to horse, fall into excava-
tion, Brook street, $100. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$650. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, ji5o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, Six- 
ty-fourth street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, Six-

tieth street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$445. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$475. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Supreme.. 27 192 	Aug. 19, 1901 	McElgin, Kate 

Supreme...56 438 

Supreme.. 25 41 9 

Supreme.. 36 161 

Supreme.. so 479 

Supreme.. 16 371  

Supreme.. 27 404 

Sept. It, 1902 

Dec. 29, 1904 

'Nov. 6, 1899 

Sept. 13, 1901 

Dec. 10.1897 	McElroy, Daniel S.. 

Feb. 21, 1901 	McElroy, Solomon... 

McEneany, Bernard 
F. 	  

	

McEnroe, Thomas 	 

	

McEvily, Patrick 	 

	

McEwen, Ellen J 	 

Supreme.. 27 405 	Sept. 13, 1901 	McEwen, John 

Municipal, 
Richmond. 47 165 

Supreme.. 33 350 

Supreme.. 38 36o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 99 

Supreme.. 58 233 

Supreme.. 33 103 

Supreme.. 52 359 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 413 

Supreme.. 33 74 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 396 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 474 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 475 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 475 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 475 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 475 

Supreme.. 24 474 

June 24, 1904 

Apr. 18, 1902 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Nov. 22, 1904 McGarry, Catherine. 

Oct. 17, 1905 	McGarry, Frank J.. 

Apr. 1, 1904 	McGarry, Hugh J...  

Mar. 24, 1905 

July 8, 1905 

Mar. 27, 1902 

Nov. 4, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1 904 

NOV. 14, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1904 

Nov. 28, 1900 

	

McGarry, James, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and the New 
York City Railway 
Company 	 

McGarry, John J. in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

	

McGarry, Thomas 	 

McFeeters, Andrew.. 

McGann, Martin..... 

McGann, Patrick.... 

McGarvey, Margaret. 

McCauley, Ellen 
(No. i) 	  

McCauley, Ellen 

(No. 2) 	 

McCauley, E 1 1 e n 
(No. 3) 	  

McCauley, Ellen 
(No. 4) 	  

McCauley, E 1 1 e n 

McGee,   ?ohn T 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 
	 Balance of salary as member of Park 

Police Force, $139.68. 

ss 

Supreme.. 36 439 Oct. 11, 1902 	McDougal, Alice, as 

	

administratrix, vs 	 
The City of New 

York et at 	  

	

Supreme.. 4t i66 June 2, 1903 	McDowell, Thomas.. 

	

June 23, 1903 	McDowell, 	William 
H. 	  

	

Nov. 6, 1905 	McElearney, Owen.. 

Supreme.. 41 299 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 58 430 

40  534 

• 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 51 	July 12, 1901 	McDonald, Florence 

J., by guardian, 
vs. the City et al. 

Supreme.. 58 49 	Sept. 18, 1905 	McDonald, Ilannah.. 

Supreme.. 38 259 	Jan. 27, 1903 	McDonald, John.... 

Supreme.. 51 33 	Jan. 5, 1905 	McDonald, John ... 

Supreme.."55 93 	June 4. 1897 	McDonald, John B., 
vs. the Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Supreme.. 26 130 	Apr. 9, 1901 	McDonald. John B 	, 

	

and another vs. J 	 
S. Cram et al 	 

Supreme.. 39 267 	Mar. 3o, 1903 	McDonald, John P 	, 
vs. 	Degnon-Mc- 
Lean Contracting 
Company et al 	 

Supreme.. 25 389 	Feb. 18, 1901 	McDonald, 	Joseph, 
No. 	  

Supreme.. 25 389 	Feb. 18, 1901 	McDonald, 	Joseph, 
No. 2 	  

Supreme.. 25 390 	Feb. 18, 190! 	McDonald, 	Joseph, 
No. 3 	  

Supreme.. 21 28 

Supreme.. 38 258 

Supreme.. 43 355 

Supreme.. 33 147 

Supreme.. 48 318 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Nov. 5, 1903 

Apr. 5, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, Washington 

street, $5,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $285. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment. $250. 
To foreclose lien on contract for regu-

lating, etc., Jerome avenue, $6,086.40. 

To restrain interfering with dumping 
at Pier 28, East river. 

Personal injuries, fall, excavation, For-

ty-second street and Sixth avenue, 
$15,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
ty-eighth street, $653. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-

ty-seventh street, $61495. 
To recover assessment for paving Elev-

enth avenue, $48.21. 

Damage to property, Nos. 84-86 Dia-

mond street, overflow of sewer, 

$3,016. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $800. 
Salary as Driver, Department of High- 

ways, during illness, $156. 
To recover assessment for paving Elev-

enth avenue, $9.85. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $800. 
Salary for overtime, Driver, Depart- 

ment of Street Cleaning, $r,500. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $i,o0o. 
To restrain interference with premises 

No. 137 East Thirty-first street. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 

of Park Police, $217.17. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, $404. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, for overtime work, $870. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 407 	May 27, 1904 

Supreme.. 33 104 
	

Apr. I, 1902 

Supreme.. 41 149 	June 2, 1903 

Supreme.. 24 258 	Oct. 23, 1900 

Supreme.. 33 477 	Apr. 3o, 1902 

Supreme.. 37 142 	Oct. 29, 1902 

Supreme.. 43 293 	Oct. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 54 148 	May 26, 1905 

McDonald, Mary.... 

McDonald, Michael.. 

McDonald, Michael 

Mc
J
Donald, Stephen. 

McDonald, Thomas.. 

McDonald, William. 

McDonald, William.. 

McDonald, William, 
vs. William Mc 
Adoo, etc., and an- 
other 	  

McDonnell, James... 

	

McDonough, James 	 

	

McDonough, James 	 

McDonough, Patrick. 

McDonough, Peter... 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, Election night, 

Sal
ro,000. 
ary as Boiler Foreman, Department 

of Water Supply, overtime work, 
$861.77. 

Personal injuries, run down by auto-
mobile, $2,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Cashier, 
Department of Water Supply, $1,- 
/66.66. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, 4541 . 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$240. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $424. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property in Gravesend, 
caused by fire, $27,200. 

Damage for overflow of sewer, property 
No. 52 North Second street, 5275. 

Eglialized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $197.74. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by slipping on ice on 
sidewalk of Fifty-sixth street, between 
Ninth and Tenth avenues, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Labor performed, etc., on Grammar 
Schools 57, 6o, 76 and 83, $693.23. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250: 

Damages for libel, $1o,000. 

Damages for libel, $io,000. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $425. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 

To foreclose lien on contract to alter 
stable of drug department of Belle-
vue Hospital. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Assignee, for labor and services, re-
moving building at North Second 
street and Worth avenue, by order 
of Department of City Works, $174. 

For services, piling cobblestones in Cor-
poration Yard, Brooklyn, $396. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due for flagging Madison street, 
Brooklyn, between Lewis and Stuy-
vesant avenues, $2,000. 

Extra work on contract for paving 
North Second street, Brooklyn, 
$1,925. 

Extra work on contract for paving 
North Second street, Brooklyn, 
$477. 

Extra work under contract for sewer in 
Belmont avenue and Eastern parkway, 
$453. 

Sunday work on contract for grading 
Washington avenue, $96 so. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

For death of intestate, Fort Hamilton 
avenue, 265 feet east of Seventh ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Salary as Fireman, $so. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime, $820. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, overtime work, ;Soo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, Nos. 57-59 Nassau 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,098. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $70.61. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$715• 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$i,000. 

Salary as Clerk, Register's Office, 
$53 1 . 24. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. overtime work, $720. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $895.70. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Personal injuries on roadway of Eighth 
avenue, $5,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1.475- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,928.75. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 76o Seventh avenue, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, 016. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$477. 

Sept. 15, 1904 
	McGuire, Joseph .... 

Jan. 5, 19o5 
	McGuire, Larry 	 

Dec. 27, 1902 McGuire, Patrick, vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

May 26, 1902 McGuire, Robert .... 

Nov. 6, 1905 McGuire, 	Thomas, 

	

vs. Edward F 	 
Croker et al 	 

Jan. 5, 19o5 	McGuire, Valentine 	 

Nov. 29, 1905 McGuire, William It 

June 13, 1903 McHenry, James 	 

2 18 May 22, 1905 McHenry, John D.. 

32 Jan. 5, 1905 McHugh, John 	 

69 Feb. 27, 1903 McInerney, Lot 	 

259 Jan. 27, 1903 McIntyre, Samuel 	 

McKane, James .... 

McKay, Delia 	 

McKeagney, James 	 

McKean, Albert 	 

McKearnan, Anna 	 

supreme.. 41 254 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 

Supreme.. 51 

supreme.. 39 

st.prmue.. 38 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 8o 	Mar. 18, 1896 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 137 577 	Apr. 20, 1893 

Supreme.. 21 29 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 21 29 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme..•52 4! 	Sept. 4, 1896 

Feb. 26. 1901 	McKearney, Michael. 

June 29, 1897 	McKee, Eleanor, ad- 
ministratrix, v s . 
the Board of Edu- 
cation 	 

McKee, James 	 

Nov. 27, 1900 McKeever, Edward J. 

Jan. lo, 1901 	McKeever, Edward J. 

Jan. 15, 190! 	McKeever, Edward J. 

May 18, tgot McKeever, Edward J. 

May 21, 1901 McKeever, Edward J. 

July z6, 1901 	McKeever, Edward J. 

May 19, 1902 

Dec. 29, 1904 

McKeever, Edward J. 

Mcfe)  eever, James ... 

Aug. 6, 1903 McKeever, Mary, ad- 
ministratrix of 
John E. McKeever 

May 3, 1905 McKeever, Pat  rick 

	

Jr. 	  

	

May I, 1902 McKenna, Daniel I 	 

	

Apr. 1, 1902 McKenna, Hugh F 	 

	

Jan. 5, 1905 McKenna, James J 	 

May 27, 1904 McKenna, James W.. 

Mar. 9, 1900 McKenna, John .... 

May 27, 1901 McKee, Walter W., 
vs. G. Taylor 
Stewart 	 

May 27, 1901 

Mar. 27, 1902 

Jan. 	5, 1905 

May 26, 2900 

Mar. 27, 1902 

NOV. 27, 1900 

McKee, Walter W., 
vs. L. W. Schultze 

McKee, William .... 

McKee, William ... 

McKeefrey, John, vs. 
the City, Patrick 
K. Lantry, et al... 

McKeen, James .... 

McKeever, Edward J. 

July 12, 1904 McKenna, John W.. 

Nov. 16, 1903 McKenna, Michael .. 

Jan. 6, '903 McKenna, Patrick H. 

Apr. I, 1902 McKenna, Thomas .. 

Apr. 28, 1902 McKenna, Thomas .. 

Dec. to, 1901 McKenna, William J. 

June 13, 1903 McKennell, William.. 

June 23, 1896 Mc Kenney, Jame s, 
Jr 	  

June 27, 1904 McKenny, John 	 

Jan. 12, 1904 McKenzie, James ... 

Nov. 6, 1905 McKenzie, William 
H., vs. William 
McAdoo et al.... 

June 13, 1903 McKeon, Bernard .. 

Oct. 20, 1904 McKeon, Patrick ... 

Sept. 24, 1904 

Supreme.. 48 364 

Supreme.. 51 32 

Supreme.. 37 483 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

34 140 

58 422 

51  33 

59 118 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 403 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 2 73 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 58 426 

Supreme.. 41 255 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 168 

44 430 

38 33 

33 104 

33 450  

29 451 

41 255 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 439 

Supreme ..•55 172 

Supreme.. 48 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 26 358 

20 191 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 26 359 

20 190 

Supreme.. 33 7o 

Supreme.. 51 34 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 22 226 

Supreme.. 33 69 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 468 

351  

Municipal, 
Kings Co.. 24 475 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 16i 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 185 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. z6 323 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 26 333 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 68 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. so 48o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 z3 

53 421  

Supreme. • 33 495 

Supreme.. 33 104 

Supreme.. 51  34 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 402 

Supreme.. 21 30 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 43 500 

34 95 

Supreme.. 

47 329 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 38 359 
	

Feb. 2, 1903 	McKnight, John .... 

Supreme.. •23 144 
	Mar. 25, 1878 McKone, James ..... 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 13 524 

Supreme.. 27 297 

June 21, 1900 

Sept. 4, 1901 

McLaughlin, Lauret- 
ta I. 	  

McLaughlin, M a r - 
guerite, by John 
A. Selsman, guar- 
dian 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 299 

County. 
Kings Co.. 56 284 

Supreme.. 38 192 

Supreme.. 27 277 

Supreme.. 549 290 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 464 

Supreme.. 27 278 

May 1, 1905 McLaughlin, Martin 
executor, etc 	 

Aug. T7, 1905 	McT.aughlin. 	Mary 
E., vs. Margaret 
A. McLaughlin et 
al. 	  

Jan. 22, 1903 	McLaughlin, Michael. 

Sept. 3, 1901 	McLaughlin, Minnie 	 

Sept. 16, 1890 	McLaughlin. N e i 1 , 
and another v s. 
John O'Brien et al. 

Mar. 3o, 1904 	McLaughlin, Peter .. 

Sept. 3, 1901 	McLaughlin, Robert.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 41 	Sept. is, 1905 	McLachlan, Mary... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 353 	Aug. 23, 1905 	McLaren. 	Duncan, 

vs. William Mc- 

	

Moo and John J 	 
McNally 	 

June 16, 1896 McLaughlin, Edward. 
Aug. 31, 1904 	McLaughlin, J. 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 8 33o 	Jan. 17, 1899 	McLaughlin, James.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 46 242 	May 1o, 1904 McLaughlin, James, 

vs. Board of Edu-
cation of The City 
of New York 	 

Supreme.. 51 35 	Jan. 5, 1905 	McLaughlin, James 	 

Supreme.. so 480 Dec. 29, 1904 McLaughlin, 	James 

Supreme.. 33 69 Mar. 27, 1902 Metaughlin, John 	 

Supreme.. 33 7o 	Mar. 27, 1902 McLaughlin, Joseph 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 329 
Supreme.. 48 244 

Supreme.. 33 102 	Apr. 1, 1902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 62 	Mar. 1,•29o5 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 21 	Apr. 5, 2905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 21 	Apr. '5, i9o5 

Jan. 23, 1902 Supreme.. 31 145 

Supreme.. 37 446 

Supreme, 
Kings Co . Bio 435 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	9 
Supreme.. 21 3o 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 33 105 

Supreme.. 48 244 

Supreme.. 56 47 

Supreme.. 48 272 

Supreme.. 48 492 

39 322  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$401.50. 

Salary as Fireman, $666.67. 
To recover assessment paid for Boule-

vard sewer, $3,781.46. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$476. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365. 

Personal injuries, run over by a Street 
Cleaning cart, opposite No. 123 West 
One Hundred and Thirty-fourth 
street, $5,000. 

S Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $270. 

Breach of contract for regulating Madi-
son avenue, from Ninety-ninth to 
One Hundred and Fifth street, $9o,-
000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$60o. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 27 Barclay street. 

Personal injuries, $15,000. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 

Salary as Patrolman, Long Island City 
Police Force, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

nartment. $2so. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment. $250. 
Salary as Driver. Department of Street 

Cleaning. overtime work, $550. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $55o. 

Personal injuries. on Vernon Avenue 
Bridge. Long Island City, $io,000. 

Personal injuries, overflow of One Hun-
dred and Sixty-ninth street sewer, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,500. 

Action in partition to divide property of 
Fillmore, Grand and Sixth streets, 
Brooklyn. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Personal injuries by flooding from 
sewer in East One Hundred and Fif-
tv-ninth street. $2,000. 

Balance due for labor and materials fur-
nished O'Brien & Clark, in construc.• 
lion of New Aoueduct points "L" 
and " K," $288,689.23. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,500. 

Damages to premises at No. 714 East 
One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, 
flooding by sewage, $5,986. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,610. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-
dition of street, Nassau avenue, 
$25,000. 

To restrain forfeiting or terminating of 
contract or taking performance of 
work from plaintiff. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work. $625. 

Salary as Stenographer. Bureau of Sew-
ers, Manhattan, $258.06. 

To foreclose lien on contract for One 

building. 

 
Hundred sa3.576  and Forty-first y-fi rst street school 

Personal injuries, fall. snow and ice, 
One Hundred and Forty-third street, 
New York, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

'summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment. during Spanish War. $542. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment. overtime work, $5oo. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 
Personal injuries, thrown from wagon. 

defective pavement, One Hundred 
and Thirty-fifth street, Lenox and 
Fifth avenues, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow 
Hewes avenue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries. fall, snow 
Catharine and Cherry 
$10,00o. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Keeper, Kings County Peni-
tentiary, $85o. 

Services as Stenographer to Police 
Board of Long Island City in charges 
against Captain Anthony F. Woods, 
$787.45- 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work, $450. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

and ice, 

and ice, 
streets, 
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Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 403 	May 3, 1905 	McKeon, Patrick.... 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 45 435 

	

4o 267 	Mar. 25, 1904 

	

Supreme..•40 128 	June II, 1890 

53 299 May 1, 1905 McLaughlin 	Sons 
Company 	 

	

54 223 June 6, 1905 McLean, John, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and Brook-

. lyn Heights Rail- 
road Company 	 

Supreme..•56 140 	Oct. 29, 2897 	McLean, John T., vs 	 
Board of Park 

	

Avenue Improve 	 
ment 	  

Supreme.. 33 72 	Mar. 27, 1902 McLoughlin, John L 	 

Supreme.. 33 46o 	Apr. 28, 1902 	McLoughlin, Joseph 	 

Supreme.. So 345 	Dec. 15, 1904 

Supreme.. to 236 Mar. to, 1899 McLoughlin, Thomas 
J.. et al. vs. the 
City et al 	 

Dec. 28, 1902 McMahon, Annie 	 

June 23, 1897 McMahon, Bridget .. 

June 9, 1904 McMahon, Catharine. 
Mar. 9, Igoo M c Mahon, Christo- 

pher 	  
Apr. 8, 1903 McMahon, Francis 	 

Apr. 1, 1902 McMahon, John 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 McMahon, John 	 

July 24, 1905 	McMahon, John. vs 	 
City of New York 
and the Union 
Railway Company 
of New York City. 

Aug. 25, 1904 McMahon, Margaret. 

Sept. 28, 1904 McMahon, Mary 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 90 Sept. 29, 1903 McMahon, Patrick .. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 189 	Oct. 22, 1905 	McMahon. 	Patrick, 

vs. The City of 
New York and 
another 	 

July 28, 1899 McMahon, Robert J 	 

Supreme.. 33 71 	Mar. 27, 1902 McMahon, William.. 

Supreme.. 33 69 Mar. 27, 1902 	McMan, Joseph ..... 

McKeown, Michael, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

McKesson, John, et 
al., 	trustees 0 f 
Mary E. Field.... 

McKinley, Patrick .. 

McKnight, Elizabeth. 

McKnight, Hugh 
(No. 1) 	 

McKnight, Hugh 
(No. 2) 	 

McKnight, James, 
Jr., by guardian 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

McLoughlin, Rosetta 
M 	  

Supreme.. 13 94 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 	21 

191 

362 

51 

Jan. 	22, 

Feb. 	2, 

Mar. to, 

1903 

1903 

1900 

McManus, Francis P. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

McManus, James 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $78. 

McManus, James F., 	To foreclose lien on contract for regu- 
vs. 	Cornelius 	C 	lating and grading certain Richmond 
Ellis et al 	County streets, $163.63. 

Supreme.. 44 40 Nov. 19, 1903 McManus, John  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Supreme.. 48 226 Aug. 31, 1904 McManus, John  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Supreme.. 42 8 Aug. 	3, 1903 

	

McManus, 	Oscar B. 	To recover assessment for paving West 

	

(No. 3) 	street, from Battery place to Ganse- 
voort street, $23.50. 

Supreme.. 24 129 Oct. 	I, 1900 McManus, Owen B 	To recover assessment for paving Cort- 
landt street, $301.35. 

Supreme.. 32 385 Mar. 21, 1902 McManus, Patrick . • 	Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 33 71 Mat. 27, 1902 McManus, William 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	56 40 July 	21, 1905 

	

Mc:Meet, Patrick, vs. 	For 	false 	arrest 	and 	imprisonment, 
William 	Vance 	$10,000. 
and another 	 

Supreme.. 	6 32o Nov. 	9, 1898 McMillan, Samuel 	Services as Examiner of Building De- 
partment, $710. 

Supreme.. 33 t o5 Apr. 	1, 1902 McMillan, Thomas  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $375. 

Supreme.. 38 393 Feb. 	3, 1903 McMiller, Thomas  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during sickness, $502. 

Supreme.. 43 291 Oct. 	27, 1903 McMinawan, Thomas 	Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $t,000. 

U. S. Dist., 
New York. 41  177 June 	4, 1903 McMullen, John R 	For amount of salvage and for dam- 

ages, negligent handling of scow " M. 
McMullen," $15o. 

Supreme.. 26 312 May 17, 1901 McMullen, William  	Personal 	injuries by 	being struck by 
falling load of sand on Pier at foot 
of East Twenty-fifth street, $10,000. 

Supreme.. 33 73 Mar. 27, 1902 McMullin, John  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $85o. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 61 Oct. 	7, 1904 McNally, 	Catherine 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$320. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 341 May 23, 1901 McNally, Eliza  	Personal injuries by fall on snow and 

ice on sidewalk in front of No. 388 
Tenth street, Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	t z8o Feb. 26, 1898 McNally, 	Frank, 	et 	Injuries to two carriages by hose cart 

al 	of 	Brooklyn 	Fire 	Department, 
$492.86. 

Supreme.. 41 40 Nov. 19, 1903 McNally, John  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 269 May 	7, 1901 McNally, Kate  	Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 

Seabreeze avenue, Brooklyn, $1,5oo. 
Supreme.. 	53 420 May 	3, 1905 McNally, 	Michael 	Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 
Supreme.. 	35 21 7 Aug. 	8, 1902 McNally, 	Patrick J., 	To 	partition 	real 	estate at 	Lexington 

vs. 	Mary 	Berger 	avenue and Forty-eighth street, Man- 
et al.  	hattan, etc. 

Supreme .. 50  482  Dec. 29, 1904 McNally, William J. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Supreme.. 48 308 Sept. 13, 1904 McNamara, James  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. $2$o. 

Supreme.. 41  308  June 25, 1903 McNamara, James A. 	Salary as Register, New York County, 
$2,164.33. 

Supreme.. 50 478 Dec. 29, 1904 McNamara, Joseph  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 	58 501 Nov. 	15, 1905 

	

McNamara, 	Michael 	Balance of pension, due as Sergeant of 
A., 	vs. 	William 	Police, $5,520.84. 
McAdoo, 	etc 	 

Supreme.. 34 282 June 14, 1902 McNamara, 	Patrick 	Salary as Gardener, Brooklyn Discip- 
linary 	Training 	School, 	overtime, 
$42.70. 

Supreme.. 	51 35 Jan. 	5, 1905 McNamara, Thos. F. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. $250. 

Supreme.. 33 479 Apr. 3o, 1902 McNamara, 	Thomas 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work. $700. 

Supreme.. 34 4 May 	2, 1902 Mckamara, 	Thomas 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Supreme.. 38 z88 Dec. 27, 1903 McNamee, Peter  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Supreme.. 21 3o Mar. 	9, 1900 McNeaney, Patrick  	Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $197.74. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 168 July 	29, 1902 McNeile, Hector, and 	Damage to property Nos. lot and 103 

another  	Diamond street, 	overflow 	of 	sewer, 
$2,401. 

Supreme.. 25 26o Jan. 	25. 1901 McNeil, Thomas R 	To recover assessment for paving Cham- 
bers street, $301.32. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 47 227 July 	5, 1904 McNicholl, Ella 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$269. 
Supreme.. 21 31 Mar. 	9, 1900 McNulty, Andrew 	Equalized rate of salary as member of 

Park Police, $87.60. 
Supreme.. 25 471 Mar. 	4, 1901 McNulty, John  	To recover assessment for paving Stan- 

ton street, $182.99. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 444 July 	3, zgoz McNulty, 	Margaret 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

V., as administra- $4,414 
trix, 	etc. 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 6z Mar. 	1, 1905 McNulty, Mary (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

1)  	$195. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 62 Mar. 	1, 1905 McNulty, Mary (No. 	Damage to pronerty, overflow of sewer, 

2)  	$1 50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 63 Mar. 	1, 1905 McNulty, Mary (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

3)  	$196. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 63 Mar. 	z, 1905 McNulty, Mary (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$191. 
Supreme..•48 375 Sept. 24, 1895 McNulty, Patrick J 	As assignee, extra work on Sundays la 

Street Cleaning Department, $7..soo. 
Supreme..•52 83 Sept. 18, 1896 McNulty, 	Patrick 	J. 	As 	assignee, 	difference in salaries of 

(No. 2) 	Drivers nad Sweepers, Street Clean- 
ing 	Department, 	$1,200. 

Supreme..•57 35 Jan. 	5, 1898 McNulty, Patrick J 	As assignee. extra work by employees 
of Street Cleaning Department, $400 

Supreme.. 	6 3o3 Nov. 	9, 1898 McNulty, Patrick J 	As assignee of Thomas Doran, extra 
work on Sundays in Street Cleaning 
Department, $21.67. 

Supreme.. 	6 466 Dec. 	1, 1898 McNulty, Patrick J. 	As assignee of Hugh Gallagher, extra 
work on Sundays in Street Cleaning 
Department, $21.67. 

Supreme.. 	12 335 July 	it, 1898 McNulty, Patrick J 	As assignee, overtime work of Street 
Cleaning 	employees, 	Drivers 	and 
Sweepers, 	$108,153. 

Supreme.. 31 194 Jan. 	31, 1902 McNulty, Patrick J 	As assignee, salaries as Drivers, Street 
Cleaning Department, overtime work, 
$5,300,000. 

Supreme.. 56 316 Aug. 	17, 1905 McNulty, Patrick J. 	To restrain 	execution of 	contract for 
vs. John W. Bran- materials. 	etc.. 	for 	Pavilions " A " 
nan et al 	and " B " to J. H. Parker Company. 

Supreme ..•57 6 Dec. 30, 1897 McOwen, 	Anthony, To recover assessment for regulating, 
and another 	etc., Dyckrnan street, $792.6o. 

Supreme.. 49 129 Oct. 	15, 1904 McParlan, Thomas 	Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 52 437 Apr. 	3, 1905 McParlan, 	T 	Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 
Supreme.. 43 409 Nov. 	9, 1903 McPhillips, Michael. 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, gr.000. 
Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 43 65 Sept. 23, 1903 McQuade, 	Dar b y, 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Paint Co.  	$2,500. 
Supreme.. 33 72 Mar. 27, 1902 McQuade, James J 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $soo. 
Supreme, 
Rich'd Co.B14 59 	 McQuade, John. 	Amount due for construction of sewer 

in 	Bennett 	avenue, New Brighton. 
Staten Island, $24.zo. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 458 July 	28, 1904 McQuade, Margaret. 	Damage to property No. so6 Drigga avo 

ure, overflow of WOW, $3..095. 
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U.S.Circuit 56 
U.S.Circuit 56 

487 
488  

Sept. 	8, 
Sept. 	8, 

1905 
1905 

McRae, George P 	Summons only served. 
McRae, Mollie 	Summons only served. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 246 Oct. 	27, 1904 McSharry, Owen 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$1,100. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 

Supreme.. 43 

299 

292 

Dec. 	9, 

Oct. 	27, 

1 904 

1903 

McSherry, Margaret. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Sal
5oo.  

McSorley, 	Patrick 	ary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 
$1,00o. 

Supreme.. 39 68 Feb. 27, 1903 McSweeney, 	John 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Supreme.. 41 167 June 	2, 1903 McSweeney, John 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during illness, 	$502. 

Supreme.. 39 475 May 	6, 1903 McTarrigna, Angelo. 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $423. 

Supreme.. 3o 489 Dec. 31, 1901 McTurck, Robert 	Balance of salary as Corporation Coun- 
sel of Williamsbridge, and expenses, 
$853.74. 

Supreme.. 53 460 May 	5, i9o5 McVay, 	George 	P. 	Salary as Statistician, during removal, 
H.  	$1,213.33. 

Supreme.. 38 287 Jan. 	27, 1903 McVeigh, 	Edward 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during 	illness, 	$600. 

Supreme.. 38 392 Feb. 	3, 1903 McVeigh, Patrick 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $589. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 r6o Feb. 	II, 1904 McVeigle, 	Lizzie 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$200. 
Supreme.. 32 417 Mar. 22, 1902 McVey. Thomas 	Summons only served. 
Supreme.. 53 421 May 	3, 1905 McWeill, 	David 	Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 17 Sept. 16 1903 Maag, Gustav  	For services as Copyist, Register's Of- 

fice., 	Kings 	County, 	$55.83. 
Supreme.. 28 343 Oct. 	9, 1901 Mabie, Austin D 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

in Webster avenue, Bronx, $570. 
Supreme.. 41  2 54 June 13, 1903 Macchiaroli, 	Luigi 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during sickness, 	$433. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	54 103 May 19, 1905 Maccini, 	Pietro 	(No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$290. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 104 May '9,  1905 Maccini, 	Pietro 	(No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

2)  	$171. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 216 Feb. 	19, 1.904 MacGilvray, 	Walter, 	Personal injuries, thrown from bicycle, 

infant, 	by 	guard- Fort Hamilton avenue, $io,000. 
ian, etc. 	 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 58 374 Oct. 	31, 1905 MacGregor, 	Antonio. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

8465. 
Supreme.. 	31 367 Feb. 	14, 1902 MacGregor, Helen 	Salary as Teacher, Brooklyn Disciplin- 

ary Training School, during period of 
dismissal, 	$578.96. 

Supreme.. 	59 7 Nov. 	17, 1905 Macintosh, 	Hope, 	Salary 	as 	Assistant 	Principal, 	Public 
vs. Board of Edu- School 	17o, $2,151.38. 
cation 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 58 May 19, 1903 Mack, James J 	For loss of services of Winifred W. 

Mack, 	personal 	injuries, 	Seventh 
street, 	$5,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 

Supreme, 	54 

57 

57 

May 19, 1903 Mack, Winifred W 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, snow and 	ice, 
opposite No. 354 Seventh street, $15,-
000. 

Queens Co. 4o 481 May 16, 1905 Mackey, John J 	Personal injuries, condition of sidewalk, 
Welling street, Astoria, $10,000. 

Supreme.. 33 64 Mar. 27, 1902 Mackey, Thomas 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme.. 48  364 Sept. 15, 1904 Mackin, Thomas F 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	$250. 

Supreme.. 38  393 Feb. 	3, 1903 Macklin, Daniel 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during sickness, 	$3 t 5. 

Municipal. 56 287 Aug. 	12, 1905 Maclay, 	John 	Summons with notice for $24, served. 
Supreme.. 43 453 Nov. 	12, 1903 MacLean, 	J. 	Noble, 	Personal injuries, fall into subway on 

infant, 	by 	guard- Lenox 	avenue, 	$5,000. 
ian, 	etc.. 	vs. 	John 
C. Rodgers et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 442 Mar. 26, 1904 MacMaster, Emma 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 187 Mar. 	11, 1905 MacNaughton, L a u - 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

rence  	$115. 
M unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 187 Mar. 	z 1, 1905 MacNaughton, L a u - 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

rence  	$1 35. 
Supreme.. 24 241 Oct. 	22, 1900 MacNutt, 	Margaret 	To recover assessment for paving Nine- 

	

V. C., as executrix 	teenth 	street, 	$187.68. 
of Mary C. Ogden. 

Supreme.. 5o 167 Dec. 	1, 1904 MacNutt, 	Margaret 

	

V. C., vs. Same... 	For trespass and 	for removal 	of soil 
from property, Twenty-second street 
and Thirteenth avenue, $6,000. 

Supreme. . 	51 320 Feb. 	14, 1905 Mack 	Manufacturing 	Amount due under contract for supply. 
Company  	ing paving brick, $892.50. 

Supreme, s  N. 	
Co.. 
	52  334  

Mar. 22, 1905 Mackey, Sarah  	Personal injuries, 	fall, St. Mark's ave. 
nue, 	$10,009. 

Mubicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 457 Nov. io, 1905 Macri, Guiseppi (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

z)  	$273.55. 
Municipal,
Bo 	y58 457 Nov. to, 1905 Macri, Guiseppi (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

a) 	 $360.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 458 Nov. to, 1905 Macri, Guiseppi (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

3)  	$398.10. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58  458  Nov. 	is, 1905 Macri, Guiseppi (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of iewtr, 

4)  	$315.90. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 490 June 	7, 1904 Madden, 	Nora 	Personal injuries, fall into excavation, 

Linden street and Wyckoff avenue, 
$5,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	4r 325 July 	r, 1903 Mader, 	Loui s, 	vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract of Lang- 

John 	Langley 	et 	ley 	for 	materials 	used 	in 	Public 
al.  	School 	5. 

Supreme.. 33 66 Mar. 27, 1902 Mader, Robert  	Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 219 Sept. 	4, 1894 Madigan, Michael J 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

No. 	309 	Halsey 	street, 	Brooklyn, 
$2,500. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	21 71  Mar. 	12, 1900 Magee, John Nelson. 	Salary as Court Attendant, Second Dis- 

trict Municipal Court, $110.44. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 299 Dec. 	9, 1 904 Magee, Mary A 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 
Supreme.. 43 36 Sept. 18, 2 903 Magee, 	Nicholas, vs. 	Personal 	injuries, 	explosion, Madison 

the Pain Manufac- square, $50,000. 
turing Company et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 41 164 June 	2, I yo3 Maggio, Basilio  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, *5 12. 

Supreme.. 29 451 Dec. io, 1901 Maggio, Bassilio 	Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De- 

pa rk, $68
rtment, 

 g.
for  Sunday and overtime 

wo  
County. 
Kings Co.. 43 244 Oct. 	21, 1903 Maggio, Guiseppe 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$1,000. 
County, 
Kings Co.. 45 41 Jan. 	26, 2 904 

	

Maggio 	Giuseppe 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

(No. a) 	$2,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	51 3i8 Feb. 	14, 1905 Magill, 	Rose  	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	defective 	side- 

walk. Pacific street, $2,000. 
Supreme..•56 512 Dec. 23, 1897 Magin, Susan  	To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., 	Dyckman 	street, 	$1,031.50. 
Supreme.. 38 361 Feb. 	2, 1903 Magner, Robert 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during sickness, $264. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	54 107 May 19, 19os Magno, 	Raffaelo 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$350. 



SCHEDULE. I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme• • 35 240 Aug. 14, 1902 

Supreme.. 3o 333 	Dec. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 22 308 	June 4, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 44 	Sept. 19, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 321 	May 19, 1904 

Supreme .. 27 281 	Sept. 3, 1901 

Supreme.. 39 399 	Apr. 22, 1903 

Supreme.. 39 303 	Apr. 6, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 105 	Apr. 14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 1 o6 	Apr. 14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 ro6 	Apr. 14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 106 	Apr. 14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 107 	Apr. 14, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 35 	Apr. 6, 1905 

Supreme ..•42 364 	Dec. 12, 1891 

Supreme ..*57 103 	Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme ..•26 388 	Dec. to, 188o 

Supreme.. '37 342 	Mar. 29, i888 

Supreme..`38 254 	Jan. :4, 1889 

Supreme.. 21 452 	Apr. 3o, 1900 

Supreme-. - 22 468 	June 18, 1900 

Supreme.. 32 417 	Mar. 22, 1902 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 ,6o 	Feb. IT, 1 904 

Municipal, 
54 333 	June 24, 1905 

NBTruoniokcilpyanl.,. 54 333 	June 24, 1905 

NBTruoniokcilpyaln.,. 54 333  
June 24, 1go5 

Supreme.. 48 244 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 51 83 	Jan. 11, 1905 

Supreme. .•35 246 	Feb. 21, 1887 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 257 	Feb. 4, 1905 

Supreme.. 10 438 	Mar. 27, 1899 

Supreme.. e.. so 477 	Dec. 29, 1904 Si   

Kings Co. B to 267 	Jan. z8, 1897 
Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 52 56 	Mar. 1, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 56 	Mar. 1, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 57 	Mar. T, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 57 	Mar. 7, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 57 	Mar. 1, 19os 

Supreme.. 46 222 	May 7, 1904 

Supreme.. 27 329 	Sept. 6, 1901 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 43 27 	Sept. 17, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 368 	May 23, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 187 	Apr. 24, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 187 	Apr. 24, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 i88 	Apr. 24, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 188 	Apr. 24, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 188 	Apr. 24, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 189 	Apr. 24, 1905 

Supreme. .'35 345 	Mar. is, 1887 

Supreme. • 43 504 	Nov. i6, 1903 

Supreme.. 35 156 	July 29, 1902 

Supreme.. 35 156 	July 29, 19oz 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5/ 136 	Jan. 19, 1905 

Manheim. J u 1 iu s 
(No. 1) 	 

Manheim. J u I iu s 
(No. 2) 	 

Manheim. J u I iu s 
(No. 3) 	 

Manico, Sana 

Manley, Andrew W. 

Manley, Laura M... i  

Manning, Bernard.. 

Manning, Margaret 
A 	  

Manning, William 	 

Manquin, Daniel C.. 

Mansell, Tames J. 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Mansell, James J 	 
(No. a) 	 

	

Mansell, James J 	 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Mansell, James J 	 
(No. 4) 	 

	

Mansell, Jam es J 	 
(No. 5) 	 

Mansfield, Mary 	 

Manson, Donald A... 

Manthe, Martin .... 

Manthe, Martin 

Manzello 	Cartnello 
(No. 1) 	 

Manzello Carmello 
(No. 2) 	 

Manzella, Carmello 
(No. 3) 	 

Manzella. Carmello 
(No. 4) 	 

Manzella, Carmello 
(No. 5) 	 

Manzello, Carmello 
(No. 6) 	 

Mapes, John A 	 

Mara, John 	 

Marahens, Albert, an 
infant, by Aaron 
J. Levy, his guar- 
dian, ad litem 	 

Marahens, Charles 	 

Maranesi, A n t onio, 
and another 	 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel, $to,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$i,850. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$1 70. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$489. 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Hudson 
street. $500. 

Personal injuries caused by hole in the 
street, Avenue B, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Services as Expert Physician, $125. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$265. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$390. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$125. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$175. 

Personal injuries, falling shed, West 
Houston and Varick streets, $io,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street, $19.76. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$308. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$4,390• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,630. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,940. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,860. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3.400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,980. 

To have assessment for One Hundred 
and Forty-seventh street sewers de-
clared void, and to recover $1t7.03. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $,,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Mandrey, William 
W., vs. William L. 
Ogden et al., etc.. 

Maneely, Francis J., 
administrator, etc. 
vs. The City 01 
New York et al... 

Maneuse, Gaspare 
(No. 1) 	 

Maneuse, Gaspare 
(No. 2) 	 

Maneuse, Gaspare 
(No. 3) 	 

Maneuse, Gaspare 
(No. 4) 	 

Maneuse, Gaspar e 
(No. 5) 	 

to property, overflow of sewer, 

to property, overflow of sewer, 

to property, overflow of sewer, 

Mangan, Frank 	 

Manhattan Electric 
Light Company 
(Limited) 	 

Manhattan Life In-
surance Company.. 

Manhattan Railway 
Company vs. Jacob 
F. Wenman et al.. 

Manhattan Railway 
Company vs. 
Mayor, etc.. et al.. 

Manhattan Railway 
Company vs. 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

Manhattan Railway 
Company vs. the 
City, T. L. Feitner 
et al. 	  

Manhattan Railway 
Company vs. 
George C. Clausen 
at al. 	  

Manheim, Frank 	 

Manheim, Julius 	 

Malyan, Dick Jack, 
vs. The City of 
New York and an- 
other 	 

Mamel, Mary A..... 

Man, Albon 	 

Summons only served. 

To restrain removal of railway struc-
ture from Battery Park. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$168. 
	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, $250. 
Fees for taking acknowledgments, etc., 

as Commissioner of Deeds, 5.1.750. 
To have assessment for One Hundred 

and Tenth and One Hundred and 
Twenty-fourth streets underground 
drains declared void and to recover 
$54.69. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $338. 

Summons with notice for $723.20 
served. 

Mandel, Elias 	 Summons only served. 

Mandel, Elias 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Mandel, George 	 Damage to premises at No. 1359 Web- 
ster avenue, flooding by sewage, $682. 

Injunction to enjoin certification to Fire 
Department of any name but that of 
an Engineer for position of Assistant 
Foreman of Steamer. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of high pressure steam plant 
in Cite Prison. 

Damage 
$500. 

Damage 
$423. 

Damage 
$468. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Dupont ave-
nue, $15,000. 

Loss of profit and for destruction of 
wires, etc., $56,571.35. 

To recover assessment for Seventy-
third street regulating, etc., $18,- 
218.06. 

To restrain defendants from removing 
tracks from the Battery. 

To have assessment upon capital stock 
and personal property for 1887 re-
duced, and to restrain collection. 

To have assessment upon capital stock 
and personal property for year i888 
declared unequal, and to enjoin col-
lecting balance. 
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SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE. I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 468 Aug. 25, 1902 

	

Maguire, James, and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another 	....... 	$587. 

Supreme.. 	5 148  Aug. 	1, 1898 Maher, Alice  	To recover assessment paid for repay. 
ing Goerck street, 	Grand to Third 
street, 	$404.84. 

Supreme.. 46 470 June 	6, 1904 Maher, 	Andrew, 	vs. 	Personal 	injuries, 	collapse 	of 	Hotel 
Allison 	Realty 	Darlington, 	$20,000. 
Company et al 	 

Supreme.. 	344 Apr. 	17, 1900 Maher, 	Edward, 	et 	To foreclose lien on contract for nine 

	

al. vs. the City et 	sewer 	heads supplied, 	$135. 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 33 	63 Mar. 27, 1902 Maher, Edward  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $900. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 387 Nov. 	3, 1904 Maher, James  	Damage to aoperty, overflow of sewer, 

$floo. 
Supreme.. .33 	67 Mar. 27, 1902 Maher, James 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $5oo. 
Supreme. • 43 382 Nov. 	7, 1903 Maher, John  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, 	during illness, 	$1,000. 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 47 486 

40  348 July 	29, 1904 Maher, 	John 	J., 	vs. 	Salary as Fireman, Long Island City, 
Lillian 	M. 	Phil- $666.70. 
lips, as administra. 
trix, and the City. 

Supreme.. 21 	31 Mar. 	9, 1900 Maher, John M 	Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $218.17. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 105 Apr. 	14, 1905 Maher, Mary (No. 1) 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$167. 
Supreme.. 39 475 May 	6, 1903 Maher, Thomas  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during sickness, 	$502. 
Supreme.. 46 	go Apr. 	18, 1894 Mahnken, George  	For 	loss of services 	of son, 	injured, 

fall. 	Seventy-seventh 	street. $1,000. 
Supreme.. 46 	89 Apr. 	18, 1904 Mahnken, 	George J., 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall. 	defective 	side- 

an 	infant, 	by 	walk, Seventy-seventh street, $10,000. 
guardian, etc. 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 193 OCT. 	22, 1904 Mahon, Ellen  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$2,500. 
Supreme.. 38 287 Jan. 	27, 1903 Mahoney, James  	Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during illness, 	8404. 
Supreme.. 38 189 Jan. 	22, 1903 Mahoney, James  	Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during absence, $404. 
Supreme. • 44 	29 Nov. 18, 1903 Mahoney, James  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 	$1,000. 
Supreme.. 36 	91  Aug. 28, 1902 Mahoney, John  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$1,500. 
Supreme.. 21 	31  Mar. 	9, 1900 Mahoney, John F 	Equalized rate of salary as member of 

Park 	Police, 	$374.33- 
Supreme.. 23 	99 July 	11, 1900 Mahoney, Michael J., 	Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park, 

et al.  	$1,670.16. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 	126 Jan. 	19, 1905 Mahoney, 	Nellie 	V 	, 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

and 	another  	$450. 
Supreme.. 34 146 

Municipal, 

Mar. 27, 1902 

	

Mahony, Patrick, vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract for con- 
Lawrence 	B. 	Mc- struction 	of 	Rapid 	Transit 	R. 	R., 
Cabe et at 	 $4g6.50. 

Brooklyn.. 49 434 Nov. 	9, 1904 Mailo, Antonio  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 247 Apr. 26, 1905 Mailo, 	Tony 	(No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

z)  	$441.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 248 Apr. 26, 1905 Mailo, 	Tony 	(No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

2) $500. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 248 Apr. 26, 1905 Mailo, 	Tony 	(No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

3) $401.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 248 Apr. 26, 1905 Mailo, 	Tony 	(No. 	Damage to property overflow of sewer, 

4) $5oo. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 	99 Nov. 22, 1 904 Maisch, Rudolph  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$700. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 373 Oct. 	31, 1905 Maisck, 	Rudolph  	Damage to property, overflow of z.:•,,cr, 

$400. 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 48 276 

40 364 Sept. 	8, 1904 

	

Maley, John, vs. The 	Salary as Fireman, Long Island City, 

	

City of New York 	$1,386.66. 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 33 	66 Mar. 27, 1902 Maley, Joseph  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme ..•35 	70 Dec. 	m, 1886 Mali, 	Henry W. T., 	Trespass 	on 	lands 	in 	Twenty-fourth 
et al. (No. 	 Ward, at Macomb's Dam road and 

Harlem 	river, 	$30,000. 
Supreme ..•35 122 Dec. 20, 1886 

	

Mali, Henry W. T., 	Trespass on 	lands at 	Macomb's 	Darn 
et 	al. 	vs. 	George 	road and 	Harlem river, in 	Twenty- 
W. Birdsall  	fourth Ward, $15,000. 

Supreme..•38 	55 July 	23, 1888 Mali, Henry W. T., 	Trespass on lands at Harlem river and 
et al. (No. 2) 	road 	leading 	to 	Macomb's 	Dam, 

Twenty-fourth Ward, 	$30,000. 
Supreme..•38 	55 July 	23, 1888 Mali, Henry W. T., 

executor of W. W. 
Mali  	Summons only served. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 	90 Sept. 29, 1903 Malls, Peter  	Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 3o 322 Dec. 	i8, 1901 Mallen, Edward J... 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster avenue Bronx, $367. 

Supreme.. 31 	186 Jan. 	30, 1902 Mallon, 	Patrick 	.... 	Salary, 	as 	Clerk, 	Register's 	Office, 
$908.50. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 	54 	68 May 17, 1905 Mallon, 	Robert, 	vs. 	To restrain interference with 	premises 

William 	McAdoo 	No. 	111 	South Sixth street, Brook- 
and another 	lyn. 

Supreme.. 38 322 Jan. 	3o, 1903 Malloy, Ella  	For loss of services of child, personal 
injuries. 	explosion, 	Madison 	square, 
November 4, 1902, $5,000. 

3upreme.. 	51 	140 Jan. 	19, 1905 

	

Malloy, James, et al., 	To 	foreclose 	lien 	on contract 	of J. 	J. 
etc., 	vs. 	John 	J. 	Hart 	Company 	for 	paving 	Webster 
Hart Company et 	avenue. 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 38 323 Jan. 	30, 1903 Malloy, 	William 	IL, 	Personal 	injuries, 	explosion, Madison 
infant, 	by 	guar- square, 	November 4, 	1902, 	$20,000. 
dian, ad Mein.- 

Supreme• • 33 	68 

Supreme.. 46  383 

Mar. 27, 

May 25, 

1902 

1904 

Malone, Edward 	• 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

injuries, njuries, 	fall 	from 	hansom, Malone, John 	 
obstruction, 	Forty-fourth 	street, 
$1,000. 

Supreme.. 48 243 Aug. 31, 1904 Malone, John  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Supreme. - 49 497 Nev. i6, 1904 Malone, John  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Supreme.. so 480 Dec. 29, 1904 Malone, Patrick  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $250. 

Supreme.. 33 299 Apr. 25, 1902 Malone, William J 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, overtime work, $880. 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 53 191 Apr. 24, 1905 

	

Maloney, John, a n d 	To restrain 	construction 	of 	garbage 
another 	vs. 	The 	plant. 
City of New York 
at al 	  

Supreme. . 43 408 Nov. 	9, 1903 Maloney, Michael  	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, gt,000. 

Supreme.. 58 504 Nov. 	15, 1905 Maloney, 	Patrick J., 	To restrain interference with premises 
vs. Isaac A. Hop- No. 638 Second avenue, etc. 
per et al 	 

Sopreme. 
Kings Co.. 46 406 May 28, 1904 Maltby, Eva L 	Personal injuries, fall, ice, Cropsey ave. 

nue, 	$25,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 	82 Aug. 16, 1904 Maltby, Frank D 	For loss of services of wife, injured, 

fall, snow and ice, 	Cropsey avenue, 
85.00n. 

Supreme.. 48 243 Aug. 31, 1904 Malthura, Joseph  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $250. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 235 Oct. 	23, 1904 Malwitz, Julius  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$600. 

62 



Supreme.. 39 70 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Margioso, Nicola ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Municipal. 54 401 	July 6, 1905 	Margolies, Samuel, in- 

	

fant, by guardian 	 
etc 	  

	

358 	Feb. 2, 1903 	Mariano, Antonio 	 

Supreme.. 39 7o 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Mariano, Giuseppe .. 

Supreme.. 36 38o 	Oct. 3, 1902 	Marie, Antonio ..... 

Municipal. 59 	68 	Nov. 23, 1905 	Marigliano, Gesue, 
vs. Thomas F. 
O'Connor, etc.... 

Supreme.. 39 68 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Marina, Dominick .. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 161 	Apr. 27, 1904 	Marino, John 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 248 	Feb. 4. 1 905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	7 	June 9, 1904 	Markert, John 	 
Municipal, 
Richmond. 43  43o Nov. to, 1903 	Markesio, Alexander, 

vs. The City of 

	

New York et al 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 299 Aug. 13, 1895 	Markey, Kate F 	 

Supreme.. 33 67 Mar. 27, 1902 Markin, Edward 	 

	

259 	Dec. 13, 1905 	Marks, Aaron. vs. 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

307 
	

May 17, 1904 
	

Margolies, Samuel ... 

Supreme.. 39 

Marino, Liugi, a n d 
another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 

County. 
Kings Co.. 58 466 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 6a 	Apr. 15, 1904 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. B14 39 	Apr. 13, 1897 

Supreme.. 33 493 May 1, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 17 95 	Nov. 24, 1899 

Supreme.. 39 474 May 6, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 324 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 171 

Marks, Sophie M.... 

Marimeau, Walter .. 

Marmion, Henry ... 

Marnell, Catherine .. 

Maro, Tony 	 

Nov. 11. 1905 	Marks, Jacob 	 

Sept. 9, 1903 Marquardt, Ferdi• 
nand. 	  

	

Mar. to, 1905 Marquart, Henry, vs 	 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 432 

Supreme.. 43 383 

May 4, 1905 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Marquart, William.. 

Marr, William J.... 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 

Apr. 18, 7 902 

104 	May 19, 1905 

33 351  Marrin, John 

Marro, Fiorantino... 

SCHEDULE I—At. ctONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$149.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$410. 

Personal injuries, fall from car, Broad-
way and Seventy-sixth street, $1o,000. 

Personal injuries, being run over by 
Street Cleaning cart, $10,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured on 
West Forty-eighth street, $10,000. 

Salary as Laborer, Park Department, 
$750. 

To recover assessment for Sixty-fourth 
street grading, etc., $571.16. 

For death of intestate, killed by Street 
Cleaning cart, $25,000. 

Salary as Bath Attendant, $58. 

Wages as Temporary Emergency 
Apothecary, Bellevue Hospital, $128. 

Personal injuries and injuries to horse 
and harness by falling into excava- 
tion on Pelham avenue, $11,250. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $t,000. 

Damage to property, change of grade of 
Seeley street, $1,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 304 West One Hundred and 
Twenty-sixth street. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $630. 

Damage to property, Nos. 47 and 49 
Ainslie street, overflow of sewer, 
$1,100. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$130. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Stoker, Department of Wa-
ter Supply, overtime work, $228.16. 

To quiet title to premises on Fort 
Washington. Depot road and Lafay-
ette Boulevard. 

To restrain filling in of land adjacent 
to Riker's Island. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $t,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, Wm. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$953.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$187.20. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
sidewalk at Reid avenue and Halsey 
street, $8,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Salary of Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $t,000. 

Salary of Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $1,800. 

Salary as Clerk, Register's Office. 
5445.33. 

To restrain removal or interference 
with awning on No. 62 Montague 
street. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Broadway, 
$719,000. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, 1481.12. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries. knocked down by 
Street Cleaning Department ' cart, 
Patchen avenue. Brooklyn. 82.000. 

Personal injuries. fall, obstruction on 
East One Hundred and Third street, 
$10.000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $752.20. 

Interest on award for premises taken 
for Twelfth Ward Park, $432-

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work, $Soo. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Fireman, $so. 
To restrain interference with premises 

No. 7611 Broadway, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, Us°. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $5oa. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$143. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Da 
partment, during absence, km. 
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SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 28o 	Dec. 9, 1904 

Brooklyn.. 5o 281 	Dec. 9, 1904 
Municipal, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Lit ooklyn.. 53 20 	Apr. 5, loos 	Marchese, C a ragero 

(No. 1) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 20 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Marchese, C a ragero 

(No. 2) 	 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- Supreme.. 38 187 Jan. 22, 1903 	Marchetti, Donato  	
partment, during absence, $286. 

Salary as weeper, Street Cleaning Dr S Supreme.. 48 518 	Sept. 3o, 1904 	Marchier, Alphonse  	
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- Supreme.. 48 242 	Aug. 34, 1904 	Marchiere, Alfonse 	
partment, $25o. 
	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De,  Supreme.. 41 164 June 2, 1903 	Marchre, Tony 	

partment, during illness, $354. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 347 	Mar. 23, 1905 	Marcontnone, Mich-  Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$307.50. ele 	  

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De 
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $551.20. 

County, 	
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Kings Co.. 58 410 	Nov. 3, 1905 	Marcus, Matic 	

$505. 
	 Personal injuries, fall, ice, West One Supreme.. 53 207 	Apr. 25, 1905 	Marcus, Pearl 	

Hundred and Seventeenth street, 
$20,000. 

Salary as'  Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$402.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$290.50. 

	 Damage to property, No. 282 Third ave- 
nue, overflow of sewer, $815. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

58 	Mar. I, 1905 	Maresca, Peter (No 	 
3) $500. 

	

58 	Mar. 1, 1905 	Maresca, Peter (No 	 
4) 	  

	

52 58 	Mar. 1, 1905 	Maresca, Peter (No 	 
5) 	  

June 4, 1902 	Maresca, Rachele 

May 9, 1905 Maresca, R o b e r to 
(No. 4) 	 

May 9, 1905 Maresca, R ober to 
(No. 5) 	 

Supreme.. 53 504 May 9. 1905 
	

Maresca, Roberto 
(No. 6) 	 

Municipal, 	
Margett, Benny (No 	 Brooklyn.. 53 367 	May 3, 1905 	

I) 	  
Municipal, 	

Margett, Benny No.  Brooklyn.. 53 368 	May 3, 1905 	
2) 	  

Municipal, 	
Margett, Benny No 	 Brooklyn.. 53 368 	May 3, 1905 	

3) 	  
Municipal, 	

Margett, Benny No 	 Brooklyn.. 53 368 	May 3, 1905 	
4) 	  

Municipal, 	
Margett, Benny (No 	 Brooklyn.. 53 369 	May 3, 1905 	

5) 	  
Supreme, 	

153 	Feb. it, 1904 
	

Marggraf, Otto 	 Kings Co.. 45 

New York. 46 16 Apr. 8, 1904 Marroitt, 	Frederick 
U. S. Circ., 

of New York et al. 
A., vs. The City 

Supreme. • 47 409 July 21, 1904 	Marron, James J., 
by guardian, etc... 

410 	July 21, 1904 	Marron, Thomas • • • Supreme.. 47 

Supreme.. 52 206 	Mar. 13, 1905 	Marrony, James..... 

Supreme..•57 105 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Marsch, John Ed- 
ward, executor of 
Ralph Marsch 

113 	Oct. 	2, 1903 	Marsell, Peter, as 
administrator, etc.. 

141 	June 2, 1903 	Marsh, Jennie 	 Supreme. • 4! 

173 Jan. 13, 1900 Marsh, Warren D 	 Supreme.. 18 

149 	Feb. s, 1898 	Martens, Edward 	 Supreme.. I 

Supreme, 	
June 17, 1895 Martin, Anna 	 Kings Co.. B8 333 

Nov. 16, 1903 	Martin, Charles 	 Supreme.. 43 483 

Supreme, 	
1 	Jan. 3, 19o5 	Martin, Charles B., Kings Co.. 51 	

and another, exec- 

	

utors of Mary A 	 
Martin 	 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 59 323 
	

Dec. 23, 1905 	Martin, Edward, vs. 
William McAdoo 

	

and Thomas F 	 
Thompson 	 

Apr. 25, 1902 Martin, Eugene 	 Supreme.. 33 403 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 429 	Sept. 21, 1904 	Martin, James 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 432 
	

May 4, 1905 	Martin, James B 	, 
and another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 406 	Nov. 9, 1903 	Martin, John . 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 17 July n, 1902 Martin, John W 

• 

Supreme, 	
Oct. 27, 1900 Kings Co.. 24 304 

Supreme, me, 35 324  
Co.. 	 Aug. 13, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 408 
	

Nov. 9, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 65 	Mar. 27, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 423 	Nov. 9, 1903 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 386 	Nov. 3, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 390 	Mar. 28, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B7 579 	Nov. 17, 1894 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 44 

Supreme.. 37 

Supreme.. 31 

Supreme.. 46 

196 June 29, 1904 Martino, P a s q uale, 
and another 	 

290 	June 16, 1905 	Martino, 	Pasquale, 

	

and another (No 	 
2) 	  

461 	Apr. 28, 1902 	Martucci, Giuseppe • • 

13 	Nov. 17, 1903 	Martuerawe, Giovan- 
ni 	  

84 	Oct. 25, 1902 	Marturano, Giovanni 	 

187 Jan. 3o, 1902 Marx, Ferdinand 	 

382 May 25, 1904 Marx, Joseph E 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 395 	July 	5. 1905 	Marzalck, Katie ... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 1 05 	May 19, 1905 	Marzullo, Luciano... 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 388 	Nov. 3, 1904 	Mascolo, Riccordo 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 282 	Mar. 18, 1905 	Masino, Patzy 	 

Supreme ..'42 152 	Sept. 4, 1891 	Mason, Alice 	 

County, 
Kings Co.. 59 93 	Nov. 27, 1905 	Mason, Catherine 	 
County. 
Kings Co.. 58 755 	Oct. 	5, 1905 	Master, Betsy, infant, 

by guardian, etc 	 

Supreme.. so 95 Nov. 21, 1904 Mason, William 	 

Supreme.. 29 452 	Dec. lo, 1901 	Massela, Joseph .... 

Supreme.. 6 237 	Oct. 26, 1898 
	

Masselli, Nicola .... 

Supreme.. 33 66 Mar. 27, 1902 Masterson, Bernard.. 

Supreme.. 48 317 	Sept. 14, 1904 
	

Masterson, Bernard.. 

Supreme.. 53 420  May 3, 1905 
	

Masterson. 	Charles 
A. 	  

Supreme.. 58 431 	Nov. 8, 1905 
	

Masterson, Henry B 	, 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et at 	 

Dec. 29, 1904 Masterson, John J 	 

Nov. 7, 1903 Masterson, Joseph IL 

June 2, 1903 Mastrobeattl, Michele 

May 2, 1905 Matera, Michael.... 

Jan. aa, 1903 Matern, John 	 

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

49 168 	Oct. 20. 1904 

38 257 
	

Jan. 27, 1903 

Marano,  Dominick 
(No. 1) 	 

Marano, Dominick 
(No. 2) 	 

Marbeto, Nicolo 

March, Frank 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $7o9. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow 0f sewer, 
$430. 

Supreme.. 20 451 	Dec. to, 1901 	Marcowitz, Joseph .. 

Supreme.. 49 497 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 161 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 459 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 203 

Supreme.. 53 504 

Supreme.. 53 504 

49 148  

NOV. 16, 1904 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Oct. 17, 1904 

July 28, :004 

Marean, Joseph ..... 

Marenghi, Raffaele .. 

Marenki, Raffaela 

Maresca, Peter 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$378.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property at No. 529 Carroll 
street by overflow of sewer, $100. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$86o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$735. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$984. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$262. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$145. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$161. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 75- 

Personal injuries, fall, defective sidr 
walk, Fourteenth street, $5,000. 

Balance of salary as Driver, Street 
Cleaning Department, during period 
of illness, $413. 

Damaie to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons only served. 
Balance of salary as Driver, Street 

Cleaning Department, during period 
of illness, $502. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness, $187. 

Damages to premises No. _527 Carroll 
street, Brooklyn, by overflow of sew-
er, $i5o. 

To recover goods unlawfully retained. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during illness, $265. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$72. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

For moneys on deposit with Tax Col-
lector, paid under Park place paving 
resolution. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $350. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 8 East Eighth street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$870. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $1,052. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime, $750. 

Personal injuries by falling in Wash-
ington avenue, $5.000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during sickness, $265. 

Damage to premises, No. 711 Third ave-
nue, overflow of sewer, $269.64. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
Hamilton avenue, $5,000. 

Supreme.. 43 

Martin, Maye R.... 

Martin, Michael, vs. 
The City of New 
York and another 

Martin, Patrick ..... 

Martin, Peter 	 

Martin, Samuel, and 
another 	 

Martinelli, Dominico. 

Martinez, Aristides.. 

Martinez, Loretta 

Supreme.. 50 481 

Supreme.. 43 383 

Supreme.. 41 165 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 53 344 

Supreme.. 38 189 



53 402 	May 3, 1905 	Mehldan, John, and 
another (No. 1).. 

53 402 	 3, 1905 	Mehldan, John, and 
another (No. 2).. 

53 403 May 3, 1905 Mehldan, John and 
another (No. 3)• • 

53 403 May 3, 1905 Mehldan, John and 
another (No. 4)• • 

May 
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SCHEDULE-  I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	 When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	 When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

7o 

to5 

June 15, 

Apr. 	14, 

1904 

1905 

Matern, John  	For services as Driver, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $2,098. 

Matheis, 	Adolph 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	1) 	$245- 

32  June 11, 1904 Mathews, Frank, vs. 
Christian Reimels 	Summons only served. 

37 June 11, 1904 Mathews, Frank, vs. 
Charles Peto 	 Summons only served. 

248 June 	8, 19o5 Matthews, James 	Summons with notice for $5,000 served. 

298 May 	r, 19o5 Matthewson, 	Robert 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
H  	$1,000. 

Supreme.. 47 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 

Matson, John S 

373 

374 

355 

Supreme.. 33 350 
	

Apr. 18, 1902 	Matthai, Charles..... 

Supreme.. 43 318 
	

Oct. 29, 1903 	Matthas, George 	 

Kings Co.. 47 174 	June 27, 1 904 
Supreme, 	

Matthcsins, Joseph C. 

Supreme, 	
Matthew, Josiah K.. Kings Co.. 6 53 	Sept. 27, 1898 

Supreme, 	
Matthew, Margaret.. Kings Co.. 6 52 	Sept. 27, 1898 

Matthews, Edward.. Supreme..•35 188 	Jan. 2, 1887 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Matthews, James.... Supreme.. 48 244 

Supreme, 	
Sept. 27, 1904 	Mathewson, 	Joseph Kings Co.. 48 	

C. (No. 1) 	 

	

381 	Nov. 7, 1903 	Mattio, Caggiano 	 Supreme. • 43 

	

129 	Oct. 1, 1900 	Mattlage, Charles F 	 Supreme.. 24 

	

271 	Oct. 24, 1900 	Mattlage, Charles Supreme.. 24 	
and another, exec- 
utors of Herman 
Kornahrana 	 

Kings Co.. 47 	9 

Supreme.. 49 128 
Supreme.. 37 384 

Supreme, 	
June 9, 1904 
Dec. 12, 1902 
Oct. 15, 1904 

	

437 
	

Apr. 	3, 1905 Supreme.. 52 
Supreme, 	

358 June 27, 1905 	Mauterstock, Albertis Kings Co.. 54 	

H. 	  

Municipal, 	
148 	Oct. 17, 1904 	Mavaro, Salvatore... Brooklyn.. 49 

	

288 	Oct. 27, 1903 	Maxwell, Joseph.... Supreme.. 43 

	

354 	Nov- 5, 1903 	Maxwell, Joseph F.. Supreme. • 43 

	

61 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Maxwell, William T. Supreme.. 33 

Supreme. • 33 478 Apr. 3o, 1902 	May, George 	 

Supreme.. 48 307 	Sept. 13, 1904 	May, George 	  

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 4 313 Apr. 22, 1898 May, Lawrence J 	 

Supreme, 
Richmond 

County.... 47 17 	June to, 1904 

Supreme.. 47 58 June 13, 1904 

Supreme.. 47 81 

Supreme.. 26 76 

Supreme.. 26 512 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 19 422 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 337 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 147 

Supreme.. 25 121 

Supreme.. 53 154 

Supreme.. 33 65 

Supreme.. 38 361 

Supreme.. 39 452  

Supreme..59 64 

Supreme.. 53 183 

Supreme..•56 420 

Supreme.. 27 356 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 451 

Mar. 8, 1904 Meadows, Catherine. 

Nov. 16, 1903 Meaghan, John 	 

	

Nov. 24, 1897 Meagher, James A 	, 
et at 	  

Supreme.. 38 259 Jan. 27, 1903 Meagher, Thomas 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..Bso 59 May 13, 1897 Meaken, James 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 242 
Supreme, ' 
Kings Co.. 54 247 

Supreme.. 33 450 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 52 

Supreme.. 33 62 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 418 

.Supreme..•56 464 

Supreme.. 33 351  

Supreme.. 21 32 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 22 
Municipal, 
Supreme.. 41 256 

Municipal. 46 517 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 510 
County, 	

115 Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme.. 51 385 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 3o 329 

County, 
Queens CO. 44 389 

Supreme.. 33 166 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 59 

Supreme.. 41 214 
Supreme.. •53 177 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 367 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 368 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 6 1 368 

Supreme.. 47 69 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58  373 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 59 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 59 

Brooklyn.. 52 6o 
Municipal, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 6o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 6o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 203 

Supreme.. 38 338 

38  339 

38 340 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 45 495 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 287 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 48 48o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 480 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 481 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 434 

Supreme.. 39 430  

Supreme.. 39 429 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 34 

Meakin, Rebecca A. Summons only served. 

Mechanics' B a n k, The, vs. George To foreclose moragages on premises in 
Town of Gravesend. 

N. McKane et al. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- Meehan, Christopher 	

partment, overtime work, $52o. H. 	  

Meehan, Edward F. Salary as Engineman, Department of 
Water Supply, for overtime, 
$614.25. 

	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street Meehan, Frank 	

Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side- Meehan, James J... 	
walk, Bryant street, Brooklyn, $5,00o. 

July 15, 5903 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk Meehan, John Patrick 	

in South street, between Jefferson 
Dec. to, 1897 

and Rutgers streets, $5,00o. 
	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- Meehan, Owen 	

partment, overtime work, $700. 
Apr. 18, 1902 

Equalized rate of salary as a member Meehan, Patrick ... Mar. 9, 1900 	
of Park Police, $280.78. 

Summons with notice for $156.93, Meehan, Thomas.... Sept. 13, 1905 	
served. 

Meehan, William.... Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- June 13, 1903 	
partment, during sickness, $453. 

Meeker, Mary L.... Personal injuries, falling awning, Var- June 9, 1 904 	
ick street, $5oo. 

Meeske, Herman.... Summons only served. June 9, 1904 

Me ff ert, John 	
 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, June 17, 1904 
$500. 

Megrue, Minnie, vs 	
 

Damage to property, Broadway and Feb. 18, 1905 	
The City of New 

	
Ninety-first street, bursting of water 

York and The 
	

main, $445. 
Water Front Im-
provement Com- 
pany 	  

Jan. 8, 1904 	Mehr, Sussman...., 

Apr. 7, 1902 	Meilo, Giovanni 	 

Mar. 1, 1905 	Meincke, Henry..... 

June 9, 1903 	Meinecke, Peter..... 
Mar. 1, 1897 	Meinhardt, 	Morris, 

and another vs. 
Henry Chapman.. 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Meirowitz, 	Louis 

	

(No. 2) 	  

Feb. 18, 1905 	Meirowitz, 	Louis 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Meirowitz, 	Louis 

	

(No. 4) 	  

June 14, 1904 Meissner, John E 	 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Meister, Anna 	 

Mar. 1, 1905 	Meister, Joe (No. 1) 
	

Damage to property, 
$136.50. 

Mar. 1, 1905 	Meister, Joe (No. 2) 

Mar. 1, 19o5 	Meister, Joe (No. 3) 

Mar. I, 1905 	Meister, Joe (No. 4) 

Mar. 1, 1905 	Meister, Joe (No. 5) 

June 4, 1902 Mela, Mike 	  

Feb. 2, 5903 Melchinsky, Edward 
W., by his guar-
dian ad litem vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Melchinsky, William, 
vs. The City of 
New York and an- 
other 	  

Feb. 2, 1903 	Melchinsky, William, 
vs. The City of 
New York and an- 
other 	 

	

9, 1904 Mele, Mariano (No 	 

I) 	  

	

Mele, Mariano (No 	 9, 1904 	
2) 	  

	

Mele, Mariano (No 	 Dec. 9, 1904 

Domenica 	 Dec. to, 1901 

Apr. 2, 1904 
	

Melin, Otto. and an- 
other vs. The City 
of New York and 
the Barber Asphalt 
Paving Company.. 

Melissari, Antonio... 

Melissari, 	Antonio 
(No. s) 	 

Melissari, 	Antonio 
(No. 2). 	 

Melissari, 	Antonio 
(No. 3) 	 

Melissari, Antonio 	 

Melker, Ascher 	 

Melker, Samuel, an 
infant, etc 	 

	

Mellen, Harry. vs 	 

	

Christian Reimels 	 

Salary as Court Attendant, Third 
District Municipal Court, Brooklyn, 
$473.12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$161. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$216.50. 

For false arrest, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Salary as Laborer, Department of High- 

ways, $84. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

For loss of services of plaintiff's wife, 
Margaret, $5,0oo. 

For personal injuries from falling in 
hole in sidewalk, Rogers avenue, 
Brooklyn, $5,0oo. 

To recover assessment for Church street 
paving, $1,308.28. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, Nos. to and 12 
Throop avenue, overflow of sewer, 

$760. 
Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 
To recover assessment for paving War-

ren street, $487.60. 
To recover assessment for paving Mur-

ray street, $522.40. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Leonard 
street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2o5. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, overtime work, $880. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75•54- 

Damage to property, change of grade 
of Catlin street, $5,416. 

To foreclose lien on contract for reno• 
vating Police Station-houses. 

Personal injuries, falling of Hotel Dar-
lington, $1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Fletcher street, $12.80. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $77.81. 

Services as Court Attendant, First Dis-
trict Court, Brooklyn, $389.77. 

Personal injuries, struck by iron post, 
roadway of Kent avenue, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, Driggs avenue, $10,000. 

Damage to'property, overflow of sewer, 
$190.20. 

To foreclose lien on contract for alter-
ing building at No. 225 East Twenty-
third street for school purposes. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$1,85o. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $5oo. 

S Salary as weeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,518.55. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2218 Second avenue, etc. 

To vacate record of unpaid assessment 
for removing mud from slip between 
Piers 23 and 24. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $3,495.25. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $86.20. 

Amount due on contract of service made 
with defendant as Attendance Officer, 
$ 1 37.11. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,350. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $1,000. 

Damage to goods by overflow of sewers 
in Tenth avenue and Twenty-third 
street, $27o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $354- 

Damage by construction of Greene ave-
nue sewer, $1,000. 

53 

47 

47 

Kings Co.. 54 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 70 	Mar. 12, 1900 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Supreme.. 56 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Aug. 23, 1905 

	

Matta, Carmine (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Matta, Carmine (No 	 
2) 	 

Matteo, Michael R., 
vs. William F. 
Hedeman 	 

Matzuga, August.... 
Maurer, Emil 	 
Mauser, Frank J 	 

	

Mauser, Frank J 	 

Mayer, Charles 	 

	

Mayer, David, vs 	 
Charles J. Crawley 
et al 	  

	

June 16, 1904 Mayer, Ernest, vs 	 
Allison Realty 
Company et al 	 

Mar. 22, 1901 	Mayer, Max, execu- 
tor of William 
Herzog 	  

Apr. 3, 19o1 	Mayer, Max, execu- 
tor of William 
Herzog, No. I. 

Mar. 3, 1900 Mayer, William 	 

	

May 15, istos Mayers, Benjamin F 	 

Mar. so, 1904 	Mayhood, Ida S.... 

Oct. 17, 1904 	Mayo, Joseph G.... 

Dec. 29, 1900 Mayor, Lane & Co., 
vs. Thomas Brady 
et al 	  

Apr. t8, 1905 Maze,  Montgomery, 
vs. John B. Mc 
Donald et al 	 

Mar. 27, 1902 Mazio, Michael 	 

	

Feb. 2, 1903 Mazzeoatta, Ginseppi 	 

Dec. so, Isios 	Mazziota, Rocco 	 

Nov. 23, 1905 	Mazzucca, 	Gabriel, 
VS. William Mc- 
Adoo et at 	 

	

Apr. 24, 1905 Mead, Katherine C 	 
et al 	  

Dec. 8, 1897 	Mead, Frederick, et 
al., executors of 
Frederick Mead... 

Sept. so, 1901 	Mead, Frederick, et 
al., executors of 
Frederick Mead... 

Jan. 14, 1904 Mead. Joseph W.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 329 

Supreme.. 43 482 

Supreme..•56 300 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Mar. 17, 1905 

June 8, i9o5 

Apr. 28, 1902 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Mar. 27, 5902 

Dec. 18, 59ox 	Mehles, Henry 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$355.95- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$281. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$142.05. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$499.65. 

Damage to premises on Webster avenue, 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $3,415. 

For injury to cows, seizure and deten-
tion by pound master, $400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$447. 

Salary as Attendance Officer, $114. 
Damages for interference with plain-

tiff's business, $1o,000. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$234- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$181. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$463.30. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Third ave-
nue, $1o,000. 

Damage to property, 
$263.50. 

Damage to property, 
$236. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$311.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$290.50. 

Damage to property at No. 529 Carroll 
street by overflow of sewer, $9o. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, November 4, 1902, $7,500. 

Damage to property, 
$500. 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 284 	Dec. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 284 	Dec. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 284 

Supreme.. 29 452 

38 359 	Feb. 2, 1903 	Meli, Bernardino.... 

P 	..0 injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, November 4, 190z, $7,500. 

For loss of services of son, personal 
injuries, Madison square explosion, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$333.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$242.89. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$288.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,656. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $5o2. 

Value of horse killed by fall on Woos- 
ter street, $328. 

June 20, 1903 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Nov. 9, 1904 

Apr. 28, 1903 

Apr. 28, 1903 

June It, 1904 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 95- 

Damage to property, No. 65 Degraw 
street, overflow of sewer, $826. 

Damage to property, No. 65 Degraw 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,262. 

Damage to property, No. 65 Degraw 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,180. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$140. 

For loss of services of child, injured, 
explosion, Madison square, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 	36 

Supreme, 
Richmond 
County.. 	B14 	35 

Supreme.. 38 287 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..B z x 737 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn 54 307 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 147 

Supreme.. 43 334 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 348 

Supreme. • 43 482 

Supreme.. 33 	61 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 	41 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 	160 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 281 

Supreme.. 47 201 

Supreme.. 27 305 

Supreme ..53 42o 

June ix, 1904 

May 10, 1897 

	

Jan. 	27, 1903 

	

Nov. 	6, 1897 

June 	19, 	1905 

	

Oct. 	17, 1904 

	

Nov. 	2, 1903 

Mar. 23, 1905 

	

Nov. 	16, 1903 

Mar. 27, 1902 

May 16, 1903 

	

Jan. 	23, 	1905 

	

July 	7, 1904 

June 30, 1 904 

	

Sept. 	5, 	1901 

	

May 	3, 1905 

Mellen, 	Harry, 	vs 	 
Charles Peto 	Summons only served. 

Metter, Charles E 	Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, 	$197.42. 

Melvin, 	George 	Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De. 
partment, 	during 	illness, 	$443. 

Melvin, George W 	To foreclose mortgage. 

Melvin, Mary G 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Joralemon 
street, Brooklyn, $500. 

Memo, 	Kate 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325.30. 

Mender, 	Charles 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	during 	sickness, 	$1,000. 

Menhauser, Christian 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$344. 

Menhring, Henry 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street Cleaning, $1,000. 

Menke, Edward 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, $350. 

Menning, 	Charles 	Summons only served. 

Menninger, August 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$304. 

Menninger, 	Florian. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Menninger, 	Freder- 
ick, 	vs. 	Edward 
Turner  	Personal 	injuries, 	being 	shot 	by 	de- 

fendant, 	$25,000. 

Menninger, Frederick 	I'ersonal injuries by being shot with a 
C.  	pistol by Edward Turner, $25,000. 

Mennis, 	James 	Salary as Fireman, $5o. 

Supreme.. 	51 333 Feb. 	16, 1905 Menniti, 	Salvatore 	Personal injuries, vicious horse attached 
to Street Cleaning cart, $10,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 107 Apr. 	14, 1905 Mentzer, 	Bernard 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 	t) 	$406. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 107 Apr. 	14, 1905 Mentzer, Bernard 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 	2) 	$474.25. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 1o8 Apr. 	14, 190 5 Mentzer, Bernard 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 	4)  	$218.75. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 108 Apr. 	14,  1905 Mentzer, 	Bernard 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 	5) 	$5oo. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 108 Apr. 	1 4, 1905 Mentzer, 	Bernard 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 	6) 	$500. 
Supreme.. 28 37o Oct. 	I I, 1901 Menulla, 	Sabato, 	vs. 

the 	Mayor, 	etc., 
Nicholas 	Hayes, 
etc.  	Summons only served. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 35o Dec. 	9, 1902 Menzies, 	Marie 	R • • . 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	condition 	of 

sidewalk, Decatur street and Howard 
avenue, $25,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 351 Dec. 	9, 1902 Menzies, Richard W. 	For loss of services of wife injured in 

fall on 	Decatur street, $25,000. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 161 Apr. 27, 1904 Meo, 	Domenico 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$236. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 374 Dec. 	15, 1904 Meola, 	Angelia 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

1)  	$380. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 374 Dec. 	15,  1904 Meola, Angelia 	(No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

2)  	$290. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 375 Dec. 	15, 1904 Meola, 	Angelia (No 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

3)  	$1 45. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 375 Dec. 	15, 1904 Angelia (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

4)  	$245. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 375 Dec. 	15, 1904 Meola, 	Angelia (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

5)  	$235. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 376 Dec. 	15, 1904 Meola, 	Angelia (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

6)  	$205. 
Supreme.. 38 26o Jan. 	27, 1903 Meola, 	Pasquale 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, 	during 	illness, 	$404. 
Supreme.. 27 342 Sept. 	9, 1901 Mergner, Nicholas 	Damages 	to 	property, 	overflow 	from 

	

sewer 	in 	Webster 	avenue, 	Bronx, 
$405. 

Supreme.. 43 407 Nov. 	9, 1903 Merklinger, Theodore 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 	$1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 255 June 	9, 1905 Merola, 	Annie, 	in- Personal 	injuries, 	bein_g 	hit 	with 	ash 

fant, 	by guardian 	can 	thrown 	from 	Street 	Cleaning 

ad 	litem 	cart, $2,000. 

Supreme.. 39 475 May 	6, 1903 Merrandino, Luigi  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $265. 

Supreme.. 	6 7o Sept. 29, 1898 Merrell, 	Hiram 	A., 	Assault 	and 	arrest 	at 	Sixth 	avenue 

	

vs. Charles A. Holt 	Hotel, $5, x so. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 77 Mar. 18, 1896 Merritt, John R 	For loss of property by fire at Graves- 

end, May 	16, 1895, $7,1 37. 
Supreme.. 24 2 59 Oct. 	23, 1900 

	

Merrill, 	Edward 	FL 	To recover assessment 	or paving Twen- 

	

(No. 	1) 	ty-eighth street, $718.86. 
Supreme.. 24 259 Oct. 	23, 1900 Merrill, 	Edward 	R. 	To recover assessment for paving Twen- 

(No. 2) 	ty-seventh street, $330.33. 
Supreme.. 25 260 Jan. 	25, 1901 Merrill, 	Edward 	R. 	To recover assessment for paving Elev- 

(No. 3) 	enth avenue: $16.33. 
Supreme.. 45 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

2 

43 

Apr. 	7, 

Sept. 19, 

1904 

1903 

Merwin, Edwin F 	Balance of salary as Superintendent of 

Outdoor Poor, $400. 
Messerschmidt, 	Fred- 

erick 	Summons only served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 8 June 	9, 1904 Messerschmidt, Fred- 

erick 	Summons only served. 
Municipal, 52 168 
Queens.. • 40 448 Mar. to, 1905 

	

Metropolitan 	Engine 	Amount due under section 722 of the 

	

Company  	Charter, $483.87. 
Supreme.. 	54 163 May 29, 1905 Metropolitan 	Milk 	For damage to business, revocation of 

and 	Cream 	Com- permit to sell milk, $30,000. 
pany vs. The City 
of New York and 
Department of 
Health 	 

Supreme.. 54 294 June 17, 1905 

	

Metropolitan 	Milk 	For damage to business, revocation of 
and 	Cream 	Com- Permit to sell milk, $30,000. 
pany 	vs. 	Thomas 
Darlington et al 	 

Supreme.. 26 7o Mar. 22, 1901 Metropolitan 	Street 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	patting 
Railway 	Company 	Ninety-fifth 	street, 	$1,337.52. 
(No. i) 	  

Supreme.. z6 71 Mar. 22, 1901 Metropolitan 	Street 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Railway 	Company 	Ninety-sixth street, $3,133.60. 
(No. a) 	  

Supreme.. z6 71 Mar. 22, 1901 Metropolitan 	Street 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Railway 	Company 	Eleventh avenue, $1,920.70. 
(No. 3) 	  

Supreme.. 26 72 Mar. 22, 1901 Metropolitan 	Street 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Railway 	Company 	Twenty-fourth street, $760.93... 
(No. 4) 	  

Supreme.. 26 72 Mar. 22, 1901 Metropolitan 	Street 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Railway 	Company 	Front street, $354.14. 
(No. 4) 	 

Supreme.. 26 73 Mar. 22, 1901 Metropolitan 	Street 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Railway 	Company 	Cherry street, $949. 
(No. 6) 	  

64 

Supreme.. 26 73 

Supreme.. 26 74 

Supreme. • 26 74 

Supreme.. 26 114 

Supreme..*41 126 

Supreme.. 48 226 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 324 	Aug. 16, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 228 	July 5, 1904 

Supreme.. 33 266 

Supreme.. 34 234 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 45 

City 	 44 145 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 509 	June 9, 1904 
Supreme.. 51 398 	Feb. 18, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 298 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 299 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Supreme.. 23 126 	July 14, 1900 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 402 	May 3, 1905 

Supreme.. 18 115 	Jan. io, 1900 

Supreme.. 26 114 	Apr. 3, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 169 	Aug. 27, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. z 446 	Dec. 24. 1897 

Apr. 11, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

Oct. 6, 1904 

Dec. 4, 1903 

Supreme.. 56 11 	July 17, 1905 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 130 

Municipal, 
Broolclyn.. 56 144 

Supreme.. 28 338 

Supreme, 
Cc.. 

49 234  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 297 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 298 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52.298 

Supreme, 
Kings r es 	. 45 1 43 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 283 	Mar. 18, 1905 	Meyer, Otto 	 

	

Supreme.. 26 405 June is, 1901 	Meyers, Augustus 	 

	

Jan. 2, 19o' 	Meyers, Charles 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 130 

Supreme.. 41 132 

Supreme.. 48 224 

Supreme.. 43 382 

Supreme.. 48 225 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 440 	June 17, 19o1 

Supreme.. z3 319 	Aug. 16, 'goo 

May 9, 1 904 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 228 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 47 198 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 163 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 458 	Nov. io, 1905 	Michael, Nathan.... 

Supreme.. z6 3o 	Mar. it, 1901 	Michaels, Math ilda 

Supreme.. 23 113 	July 13, 1900 	Michaels, Mayer .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 16o 	Apr. 27, 1 904 

Mar. 3. 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 61 	Mar. 1, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 61 	Mar. 1, 1905 

Supreme.. 52 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 

33 478 	Apr. 3o, 1902 

33 494 	May I, 1902 

54 265 	June 13, 1905 

Feb. zo, 1904 	Meyer, Marie 	 

47 459 July 28, 1904 Meyer, Martin D 	 

99 

Mar. 22, 1901 

Mar. as, 1901 

Apr. 3, 1901 

Mar. z6, 1891 

When 
Commenced. 

Mar. 22, 1901 

July 27. 1905 

Dec. 4. 1905 

Oct. 	9, 1901 

Oct. 25, 1904 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 Meyer, Herman H.. 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Meyer, Herman H.. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$355. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, Nos. 9 and 13 
Ainslie street, overflow of sewer, 
$6o5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sown. 
$254. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
ty-eighth street, $578.05. 

May 28, 1903 Meyers, David 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 Meyers, James 	 

Nov. 7, .1903 	Meyers, John . 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Meyers, John 	 

June 3o, 1904 Michael, John 	 

Dec. 8, 1903 Michael, Nathan 	 

Metropolitan Street To recover
avenue,  

r assessment for paving 

Railway Company 
(No. 7) 	 

Metropolitan Street To recover assessment for paving 

	

Railway Company 	Twenty-third street, $2,569.3x. 
(No. 8) 	 

Metropolitan Street To recover assessment for paving 

	

Railway Company 	First avenue, $186.97. 
(No. 9) 	 

Metropolitan Street To recover assessment for paving 

	

Railway Company 	East street, $400.06. 

Me(trNoop.ollit°)  an Tele- To restrain defendants from removing 

	

phone and Tele- 	or cutting down plaintiff's poles and 

	

graph Company vs. 	wires on Thirteenth street. 
the Mayor, etc., et 
al. 	  

Metz, Nicholas 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Metzger, Frederick .. Personal injuries by being run down 
by Street Cleaning cart in Sixth ave-
nue, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

To restrain letting, etc., of contract for 
furnishing metallic cases in Hall of 
Records, Brooklyn. 

	 Summons only served. 

Metzger, George C., 
vs. Martin W. Lit- 
tleton, etc., et al.. 

Metzger, L. 

Metzger, Louis .... 

Metzger, Louis C., 
and another ...... 

	

Metzger, Nathan, vs 	 
Joseph Pool 	 

Metzger, Theresa 	 

Meurer, Jacob, vs. 
Myron C. Rush et 
al. 	  

Mewlem, Martha .... 
Meyer, Adol ph, vs. 

same 	 

Meyer, Caroline Damage to i.roperty, overflow of sewer, 
Timke  	$500. 

Meyer, Caroline Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
Timke  	$475- 

Meyer, Charles B 	 To recover assessment for sewer in 
Boulevard Lafayette, $99.64. 

Meyer, Christ. H 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$135.10. 

Meyer, Edwin, an in- Personal injuries by being run over by 

fant, by guardian. 	City wagon, $5,0oo. 
Meyer, Frederick 	 To recover assessment for paving 

Washington street, $152.31. 

Meyer, Frederick C 	 Summons only served. 

Meyer, Henry 	 Damage to property on Spring creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions, $15,000. 

Meyer, Henry 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $850. 

Meyer, Henry 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Meyer, Henry 	Personal injuries, fall, condition of side 
walk, New Chambers street, $5,000. 

Meyer, Herman 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Brook avenue, The Bronx, $65. 

Meyer, Herman 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Meyer, Herman H 	 

Summons only served. 

For slander, $2,000. 

Damage to property, break in sewer, 
Ninety-sixth street and Broadway, 
$2,000. 

Metzger, William H. Damage to property, No. 55o Flushing 
and another 	avenue, overflow of sewer, $352. 

Personal injuries by fall from vehicle 
in collision with lumber pole on Ma-
rion street, Brooklyn, $7,500. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. $250. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries by fall into elevator 
shaft opening into Willoughby street, 
Brooklyn, $25,000. 

To restrain awarding contracts for 
building approaches to East River 
Bridge. 

Michael, Dora (No. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$521. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$454.66. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$347.75. 

Meyers, Joseph G. 
vs. the City and 
the " Brooklyn Cit- 
izen " 	  

	

Meyers, Julius, vs 	 
the City et al 	 

Michaels, Nathan 
(No. 2) 	  

	

Michel, Charles K 	, 

	

vs. Edward J 	 
Bourke 	  For assault and false arrest, $5,000. 

t) 	 

Michael, Doria (No. 

3)  

	

Michael, Doria (No 	 

4) 	  

Title of Action. 

Summons only served. 

Assignee, balance due on contract for 
alterations to Public School 7, Brook-
lyn, $548.86. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, bursting of water-

main, $675. 

$700. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$16o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$375. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,075. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$444.20. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington street, $156.24. 

Summons with notice for $635.25 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$732. 

Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 373 Oct. 31, 1905 	Michel, John 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$432. 



SCHEDULE I -ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

June 24, 1904 Miller, Irene A 

May 1, 1902 Miller, Jacob 	 

July 6, 1904 

Nov. 5, 1904 

Dec. 2, 1904 

Dec. 27, 1901 

Miller, James (No. 
3) 	 

Miller, James (No. 
6 	  

	

Miller, James (No 	 

Miller, Joseph 	 

June r9, 1903 Miller, Joseph H.... 

Jan. zz, 1903 	Miller, Julius ...... 

Apr. 24, 1905 

Feb. 3, 1905 	Miller, Marion, and 
another, vs. John 
McG. Woodbury... 

July 7, 1898 Miller, Mary W., et 
al., executors of 
George C. Miller.. 

Apr. t, 1905 	Miller, Michael 	. 

Sept. 5, 1902 Miller, Minnie, vs. 
City of New York 
and Brooklyn 
Heights Railroad 

May at, 1904 Miller. Minnie ...... 

	

Dec. 1. 1904 Miller, Minnie (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Dec. t, 1904 Miller, Minnie (No 	 
3) 	 

May 2S, illsop 	Miller, Peter ....... 

Jam 27, 1903 Miller, Peter 	 

Dec. 29, 1904 Miller, Peter 	 

Miller, Marguerite.. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$169. 

Award made in water supply proceed-
ings, Town of Carmel, $16,75o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling from old 
pump or hydrant in front of No. 453 
Pearl street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property on Spring creek. 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Flatbush avenue, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime, $490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$817. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$883.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewn, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $77. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on sidewalk, 
Sands street, $1o,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Department, during absence, $404. 

Personal injuries, ice, Tompkins place, 
$5,000- 

To restrain use of Wallabout canal as a 
snow dump. 

To recover assessment for Madison ay. 
nue regulating, etc., $894. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Vandyke 
street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, crosswalk over 
track, Rockaway and Liberty avenues, 
Brooklyn, $8,000. 

Damage to property, overflow 
3507.75- 

Damage to property, overflow 
$425. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$334. 

Extra services as Driver, Street Clean-
ing Department, $Soo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 96 	June 17, 1904 Middleton, Virginia 

F. vs. Board of 
Education, etc. ... 

Supreme, 
Rich Co.. 27 11 	July 3, 1901 	Midland Railroad Ter- 

minal Company vs. 
the City et al.... 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTION" AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 177 	Dec. 1, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 177 	Dec. 1, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 178 	Dec. 1, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 178 	Dec. i, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 178 	Dec. 1, 1904 

Supreme.. 21 3? 	Mar. 8, 1900 

Supreme.. 38 392 	Feb. 3, 1903 

Supreme.. 43 408 	Nov. 9, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 226 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 251 	June 1 o, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 24 85 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Supreme.. 4 

Supreme.. 4 

Supreme.. 56 

Municipal. 56 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 295 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 115 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 472 

County • 
Kings Co.. 49 115 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 472  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 204 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 204 

Municipal, 
Supreme..•36 429 

Supreme.. 33 

Municipal. 56 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme, 
Putnam Co. 5 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 261 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 414 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 2'5 

Supreme.. 3o 422 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 284 

Supreme.. 38 186 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 1 95 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 241 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 349 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so x76 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. S0 1 77 

Supreme.. 11 426 

Supreme.. 38 260 

Supreme.. So 481  

May r6, 1904 Miele, Frank 	 

Oct. 13, 1904 
	

Miele, Michele 	 

Nov. 14, 1904 
	

Miele, Michele 

Oct. t3, 1904 
	

Miele, Vincenzo .... 

Nov. 14, 1904 
	

Miele, Vincenzo .... 

June 4, 1902 	Mielo, Vincenzo .... 

June 4, igoz 	Mielo, Vincenzo .... 

Oct. 27, 1887 	Milhau, John J 	 

Milhaupt, John .... 

Milleman, Charles F. 

Miller, Abraham, and 
another (No. I) .. 

	

Miller, Albert (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Miller. Albert (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Miller. Albert (No 	 
3) 	  

Miller, Charles B 	 

Miller, Charles H 	 
Miller, Clifford, and 

	

another, etc., vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Miller, David, and 
another 	  

Miller, Edmund C.. 

Miller, George W.... 

Miller, Henry, by 
guardian 	 

Miller, Henry 	 

Miller, Henry B 	 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewa& 
on Grand street, Brooklyn, ;zo,00e. 

For services as Copyist, Register's Of. 
flee, Kings County, $500.28. 

As assignee of Peter J. Sheridan, salary 
as Deputy City Clerk, Long Island 
City, $ oo. 

As assignee of Peter J. Sheridan, salary 
as Deputy City Clerk, Long Island 
City, $100. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 65 West Broadway. 

Salary as Assistant to Superintendent 
of Buildings, Fire Department, 
$177.20. 

Salary as Assistant Principal, $T,r4g.3s. 

To restrain removing platforms from 
front of bathing pavilion at Midland 
Beach, Staten Island. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Summons with notice for $tiy.ae 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$516. 

Damage to property at No. 529 Carroll 
street by overflow of sewer, $3oo. 

Damage to property at No. 521 Carroll 
street, by overflow of sewer, $750.50. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover $a,-
120.34. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $40o. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$371.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$186. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$137.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$190. 

Salary as Carpenter, Street Cleaning 
Department, $3,776. 

Summons only served. 
To foreclose lien on contracts of Con-

roy Bros. for alterations to build-
ings, Engine Company 44, etc. 

	

Miller, Rachel (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Miller, Rachel (No 	 
a) 	  

Miller. Rachel (No. 
3) 	  

	

Miller, Rachel (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Miller. Rachel (No 	 

Mil ) 	 
er, Robert 	 

Miller, William 	 

Miller, William 	 

Miller, William 	 

Miller, William 

Supreme.. 23 326 	Aug. 17, 1903 	Milliken, Seth M.... 

Supreme.. 24 271 	OCT. 24, 1900 	Mills, Arthur B 	 

Supreme 
Queens do. 26 386 	June 4, Igor 	Mills, Clifford E 	 

Sept. 8, 1897 
	

Mills. Edwin J., as 
executor, etc 	 

Mills, Emma H 	 Feb. zo, 1901 

Mills, Nathaniel 	 June 4, 1901 

Mills, Samuel 	 Feb. 20, 1901 

Mar. 27, 1902 	Miner, James 	 

Oct. 17, 1904 
	

Minjone, Frank 	 

Mar. 23, 1905 	Minker, Morris 	 

Feb. 17, 1905 	Minners, Ch a r I es, 
and another, vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

May 2, 1905 	Minogue, William... 

Feb. 26, 1903 
	Minor, Elizabeth L. 

Feb. 24, 1904 
	

Minton, Francis L., 
vs, International 
Mercantile Agency 
et at 	  

May 21, 1904 

Jan. 7, 1905 	Mintzer, Bernard 
(No. 3) 	 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Miracapillo, Stephano 

Mar. 8, igo5 	Mirel, Leon, vs. 
Joseph J. Carey... 

Sept. 22, 1902 	Mischo, Hugo J., and 
another vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc.. 

May 6, 1903 	Misisca, Angelo..... 

Sept. 21, 1905 	Mitchell, Alfred A.. 

Mar. 8, 1900 	Mitchell, John 	 

4 512 	Sept. 22, 1898 	Mitchell, Maria H.. 

Mar. 24, 1905 
	

Mitchell, Samuel... 

Sept. 29, 1904 
	

Mitchell, William J.. 

Mitteo, Pasquale.... 

Sept. 13, 1904 

Nov. 17, 1903 

Nov. 9, 1903 

May 3, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

Jan. to, 1905 

Mar. 17, 1903 

Mar. 17, 1903 

Mar. 17, 1903 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$193.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$217.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$336. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$252. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$194.  

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $280.28. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Ds-

Salary as river, Department of Street 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

D 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall on Spencer ave-
nue, bad condition of sidewalk, 

Sum
$8

mons with notice for $1,666.83 
,000. 

served. 
To recover assessment for paving 

Twenty-sixth street, $806.18. 

Damage to propertyby diversion of 
Springfield creek by 'bumping station 
of Brooklyn Water Supply, $3,000. 

Damage to property by construction of 
Greene avenue sewer. 

Damage to farm lands due to operation 
of Springfield Pumping Station, and 
to restrain operation, $4,300. 

Damage to property by diversion of 
Springfield creek by Pumping Sta-
tion of Brooklyn water supply, $3,000. 

Damage to farm lands, due to opera-
tion of Springfield Pumping Station, 
and to restrain operation, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$470. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$370-75. 

Damage of property, bursting of w ate, 
main, Ninety-fifth street, $4,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 43. 

Personal injuries, fall, Eighteenth 
street, $5,000. 

For false arrest, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$935. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$741.0 5. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Summons only served. 
Possession of personal property seized 

by Marshal, valued at $200. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$413•70. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $291.94. 

As assignee of Hugo Wortillac, ser-
vices as Night Watchman on sewer 
excavations in Village of Whitestone, 
$55.50. 

Balance of salary as Toolman, 
$2,067.50. 

Personal injuries, fall from truck, First 
avenue and Thirty-fifth street, $s,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 43. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$230. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during sickness, $502. 
For injury to business, No. 145 West 

Forty-second street, erection of struc-
tures for subway, $42,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$327. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$461. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$394. 

Salary as Fireman, $666.70. 

Damage to premises No. 552 Central 
avenue, due to breaking of water 
main, $450, 

47 158 

33 493 

3 367 

S2  423 

36 119 

Sept. s8, 1900 Michel, Joseph, by 
guardian, vs. the 

	

City and John Mc 	 
Crystal 	 

17 	Sept. 16, 1903 	Mickelborough, Fer- 
nando H. 	 

210 May 3, 1898 Middleberger, Arthur 

	

210 May 3, 1898 Middleberger, Percy 	 

354 	Aug. 23, 1905 	Middle March Club 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

349 	Aug. 21, 1905 	Middleton, 	Edward 
L. 	  

	

63 	Mar. 27, 1902 

	

151 	Tull! 28, 1905 

	

249 	Apr. 26, . 1905 

53 432 
	

May 4, 1905 

53 433 
	

May 4, 1905 

53 433 
	

May 4, 1905 

48 509 
	

Sept. 29, 1904 

49 128 
	

Oct. 15, 1 904 
54 339 June 24, 1905 

6e9 June 9, 1004 

	

347 	Mar. 23, 1905 

	

482 	Sept. ao, 1898 Miller, Emily A., and 
Georgians Quick .. 

	

Supreme.. 38 186 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Miller, Frank ...... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 9 June 9, 1904 

Supreme.. 3 167 June 6, 1898 

48 350 Sept 14, 1 904 

33 68 Mar. 27, 1902 

1 442 	Mar. 24, 1898 	Miller, Henry J • • • • 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$117.50. 

Summons with notice for $516 served. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..1311 659 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 25 412 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 26 387 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 25 41 3 

Supreme.. 33 62 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 .148 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn., 52 352 

Supreme.. 51  344 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 53 344 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 32  

Supreme.. 45 248 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 52 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 122 

City 	 36 254 

Supreme 	 39 473 

County, 
Kings Co 	 58 76 

Supreme 	 21 32 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

38  359 

46  349 Mintz, Oscar 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 48 511 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 344 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 484 

May 2, 1905 Mithen, James 	 

	

58 64 	Sept. 21, 1905 	Mittendorf, 	Jo hn 

	

(No. i) 	 

	

58 65 	Sept. 21, 1905 	Mittendorf, 	J o Ii is 

	

(No. 2). 	 

	

49 146 	Oct. 17, 1904 

Sept. s8, 1901 	Moccia, 	Domenico, 
vs. Dr. Charles B. 
Bacon 

June 20, 1901 	Moccia, Joseph, vs. 
Dr. Charles B. Ba- 
con 	  

Supreme.. 38 36o Feb. 2, 1903 Moccio, Giovanni 	 

	

Supreme.. 56 467 	Sept. 5, 1905 Mock, Emma, admin 	 
istratrix, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 453 

40 
52  354 

Supreme.. 48 308 

Supreme.. 44 13 

Supreme.. 43 406 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 369 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 369 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 369 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 51  76 

Supreme.. 39 193 

Supreme.. 39 194 

Supreme.. 39 195 

Moder, Robert 	 

Noerkle, George 	 

Moerlat, Louis 	 

Moeschele, Elizabeth 
(No. ,) 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 19 392  Mar. a, zsuio Mohr, Frederick W. 

	 Summons only served. 

Moeschele, Elizabeth 
(No. 2) 	 

Moeschele, Elizabeth 
(No. 3) 	 

Moeser, Henry 	. 

Mohawk Association 
vs. Nathaniel Shire Summons only served. 

Mohawk Association 
vs. Jos. J. Quinn. Summons only served. 

Mohawk Association 
vs. Robert H. 
Neely 	 Summons only served. 

'S 



Supreme.. 38 186 Jan. 22, 1903 	Morgan, John ...... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 119 	Nov. 29, 1905 	Morgan, Te. ry 

Supreme.. 27 387 Sept. 13, 1901 	Morgan, Thomas, ex- 
ecutor of John 
Morgan 	 

Morgan, Thomas 	 

	

Moriarty, Michael J 	, 
vs. Board of Edu-
cation, etc., and 

	

Patrick Sullivan 	 

Supreme.. 41 765 

Supreme.. 45 2 54 

June 2, 1903 

Feb. 25, 1904 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $564. 

To recover assessment paid for plant- 
ing trees on Boulevard, $83.21. 

For loss of services of wife, injured in 
fall, City Stall Park, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
defective street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, obstruction on 
sidewalk, Broadway, Brooklyn, $700. 

Personal injuries, fall, Clinton street, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Colum-
bia street near Amity street, due to 
snow and ice, $7,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Franklin 
street, $10,000. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., One Hundred and 
Sixty-eighth street, between Webster 
and Franklin avenues, $4,633.91. 

Salary as Laborer, Park Department, 
during period of absence, $34. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$1 74. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$402. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$1,000. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $404. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $7,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of P. K. 
Gray for erecting Public School 142. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $ggs. 

Extra work and labor after hours as 
Sweeper, Department of Street Clean-
ing, $1,595. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $470. 
Personal injuries, fall, defective side-  

walk, Manhattan avenue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
on Columbia street, near Amity 
street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$496. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, stepping on live 
wires, Avenue C, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$445.50. 

Personal injuries, condition of street, 
Third avenue, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, hit with pipe at-
tached to sprinkling wagon, One 
I lundred and Forty-fifth street and 
Broadway, $5,000. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Building Department, $8,552.76. 

Amount due for services as Commis-
sioner of Deeds, in taking affidavits, 
etc., $3,432.28. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Balance of salary as Ulcrk, Finance De-
partment, $3.850. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $568.82. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-  
partment, during illness, $531. 

To foreclose lien on contract of De-  
fendant Sullivan for erection of Pub-
lic School 106. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 50- 

Summons with notice for $x65 served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$165. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $950. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $360. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$245. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective aide-
walk, Forty-first street, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $705.04 
served. 

Summons with notice for $4,133•80 
served. 

Summons only serevd. 

Damage to property, No. 178 Masan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $3,83o. 

For death of intestate, fall of automo-
bile into subway, $40,000. 

sewer, 

sewer, 

sewer, 
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THE CITY RECORD. 

SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 
SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Register 

Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 307 June 18, 1902 	Mohr, Theodore Personal injuries to wife, fall, condi-

tion of sidewalk on Fulton street, 
$5,000. 

Amount of illegal assessment paid on 
property in Thirtieth Ward, Brook-
lyn, $27. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $400. 

Summons with notice for $873.05 
served. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $41 3. 

Personal injuries, fall into excavation, 
Boston road, $soo. 

Salary as Fireman, Fire Department, 
during probationary period, $6t. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $ i,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $79. 

Salary as Sweeper. Department of 
Street Cleaning, $714. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$73. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence. $628. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during illness. $334. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment. overtime work, $1,800. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work. $500. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $709. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 7 ,057. 

For detention in Insane Pavilion, Belle-
vue Hospital, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$471. 

Moore, Eralina 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Moore, Francis 	 Personal injuries. fall, condition of 
sidewalk, City Hall Park, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 
As assignee for goods delivered and 

services rendered, $467.54- 
Oct 22, 1900 Moore, Katherine T. To recover assessment for paving Nine-

teenth street, $787.68. 

Moore, Lida 	 Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 45 194 Feb. 18, 1904 Mooney, Edmund L., 
as trustee, etc.... 

Supreme.. 21 33 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Mooney, John F.. • . 

Supreme.. 38 37 	Jan. 6, 1903 	Mooney, John J., as 
assignee 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 283 	Mar. 18, 1905 	Mooney, K ate,  in- 

fant, etc., by guar- 
dian 	  

Municipal, 52 283 
	Mar. 18, 7905 	Mooney, K ate,  in- Brooklyn.. 	

fant, etc., by guar- 
dian 	  

33 147 	Apr. 5, 1902 Mooney, Patrick 	 Supreme.. 

33 407 	Apr. 25, 1902 Mooney, Patrick 	 Supreme.. 

21 44 Mar. 9, 1900 Moore, Charles 	 Supreme.. 

26 775 Apr. 3, 1901 	Moore, Corienne de Supreme.. 	
Babian, adminis- 
tratrix of Louis de 
Babian 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 329 	Mar. 8, 1904 

Supreme.. 43 32o 	Oct. 30, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 159 
Supreme.. 38 371 

Supreme.. 24 242 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 186 Aug. 39, 1904  

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme..•42 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Supreme.. 23 210 	July 26, 1900 

Supreme.. 48 308 	Sept. 13, 1954 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 

Supreme.. 32 304 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 160 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 285 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. . 47 329 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 4 373 

Supreme.. 35 157 
Supreme.. 38 288 

Supreme.. 43 450 

SKui np gr ine, co  
49 499 

Supreme.. 38 286 Jan. 

Supreme.. 25 213 	Jan. 18, 1901 	Moran, Owen 

33 51  
33 408 

43 348  

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 48 243 

Supreme.. 38 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 249 

County, 
Kings Co.. 52 141 
	Mar. g, 7905 	Morey, Alice, vs. The 

and M. J. O'Sulli-
City of New York 

van 	  
Sept. i. 1905 	Morgan, Bridget 	 56 441, 

Supreme.. 31 92 	Jan. is, 1902 	Morgan, George .... 

Supreme.. 46 92 	Apr. 19, 1904 	Morgan, George .... 

	

47 116 June 17, 1904 
	Moringello, Vincenzo. 

Oct. 13, 1 904 Moris, Antonio 	 

Nov. 74, 1904 Moris, Antonio 	 

Mar. 27, 1902 Morkin, Philip 	 

Apr. 28, 1902 Moroco, Checo 	 

53 249 Apr. 26, 1905 

	

53 253 
	

Apr. 26, 1905 

45 378 Mar. 16, 1904 

	

45 168 	Feb. 15, 1904 

Supreme.. 21 306 June 4, 1900 

	

Supreme.. 22 305 	June 4, 1900 

Supreme.. 17 46o June 22, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 500 June 8. 1904 

	

Supreme.. 37 312 	Dec. 3, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 34 178 	June 3, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 26 27 	Mar. ti, tpot  

Supreme.. 26 22 Mar. ti, 19ot Morris, Henry Lewis 
(No. 2) 	 

Supreme.. 36 VS' Sept it, 1902 Morris, Michael 	 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $3,o4i. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street, $141.64. 

To recover assessment for paving Gots-
nerneur lane, $203.34. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work. $63o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$440. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$242. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Value of bolts and rivets furnished to 
Fire Department, $754.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in l'enn street, Brooklyn, $40. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East One 
Hundred and Sixtcenth street, $2,000. 

To have assessment for Seventy-fourth 
and Ninety-second streets, under-
ground drains, declared void and to 
recover $16.65. 

For payment of award to Parcel 9C, in 
re Riverside Park Water Front Im-
provement. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $229.71. 

Sawlaorr, $544  Salary as Dock k Builder, overtime 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$305. 

Damage to property, overflow of 'ewer, 
$495.50- 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $490. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $490. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $252.74. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray street, $3oo.85. 

Supreme.. 51 31 	Jan. 	5, 1905 

Supreme.. 50 481 	Dec. 29, 1904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 59 300 	Dec. 19. 1905 	Monahan, Mary.... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 484 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 484 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 433 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 434 	May 4, 1 905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 39 234 

Supreme.. 33 148 

Supreme.. 8 54 

Supreme.. 33 40 

Supreme.. 48 349 

Supreme.. 48 350 

Supreme.. 41 256 

Municipal, 
The Bronx 56 314 

Supreme.. 59 284 

Supreme.. 43 382 

Supreme.. 48 225 

Supreme.. 41 149 

Supreme.. 43 339 

Supreme.. 38 258 

Supreme.. 48 225 

Supreme.. 38 260 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 433 

Supreme.. 38 188 

Supreme.. 41 163 

Supreme.. 37 83 

Supreme.. 33 40 

Supreme.. 41 163 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 43 329 

Supreme.. 48 37 

May 

Aug. 16, 1905 	Moloney, James, vs. 
James Malloy et 
al. 	  

Dec. 16, 1905 	Moloney, Michael 	 

Nov. 7, 1903 	Molloy, James J.. • • 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Molloy, James J 	 

June z, 1903 	Molloy, James T. B 	 

Nov. 4, 1903 	Molloy, James T. B 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Molloy, Patrick 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Moloney, Michael 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 Moloney, Thomas 	 

Nov. 9, 1904 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Tune 2, 1903 

Oct. 25, 1902 

Mar. 26, 1902 

June 2, 1903 

Mar. 8, 1904 

Aug. 9, 1904 

Mar. 24, 1903 

Apr. 5, 1902 

Dec. 14, 1898 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Sept. 14, 1904 

June 13, 1903 

Feb. 27, 1905 Monsees, Georg e 
(No. 1) 	 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Monsees. George 
(No. 2) 	 

	

4, 1905 Monsees, George (No 	 
) 	  

	

Monsees, George (No 	 
2) 	  

Monks, Mary Ann.. 

	

Monnet, Jeanne, vs 	 
Allen Fitch and 
another 	 

Monogan, Louis  	 

Monoghan, Edward 	 

Molatzsch, Henry A. 

Molinari, Vincent... 

Moll, Henry 	 

Mollance, John 	 

Mollinari, Thomas 	 

	

Mollinari, Vincenzo 	 

Mollone, Thomas 	 

Monaco, Franjesco... 

Monaco, Frank 	 

Monaco, Giovanni 	 

Monaco, Paolo 	 

Monahan, John 	 

Monica, Pasquale 	 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 376 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 376 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 378 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 137 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 	6 	Jan. 	2, tee's 

Supreme.. 41 135 	June 1, 1903 

Supreme..•35 247 	Feb. 21, 1887 

37 143 

49 387 

38 187 

37 183 

50  377 

50 377 

377 

Oct. 29, 1902 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Jan. 19, 1905 

Nov. 3, 1904 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Oct. 31, 1902 

Montague, Charles... 

Monteleone, Baldas- 
sare (No. 1) 	 

Monteleone, Baldas- 
sare (No. 2) 	 

Monteleone, Baldas-
sare (No. 3) 	 

Monteleone, Baldas- 
sare (No. 4) 	 

Monteleone, Baldas-
sare (No. 5) 	 

Monteleone, Baldas-
sare (No. 6) 	 

Monteleone, B a ldas- 
sate 	  

Monteleone, Bartos- 
saro 	  

Montesano, John 	 

Montgomery, George 
T., and another 	 

Montgomery, Samuel 
H. 	  

Montucci, Paolo 	 

Moody, Hannah M 	 

May 29, 7902 	Moore, lohn F...... 
Feb. 3. 1903 Moore, oku P 	 

	

249 	June 8, 1905 

	

Supreme . • •49 77 	Nov. 16, 1895 

392 	Feb. 3, 1903 

154 	Sept. 4, 1897 

321 	Oct. 3o, 1903 

512 	Apr. 6, t904 

391 	Apr. 24, 1902 

203 	Oct. 15, 1903 

Mar. 19, 1902 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Dee. 9, 1904 

July 12, 1904 

Apr. 2z, 1898 

Moore, Matthew 	 

Moore, Maurice 	 

Moore, Patrick J 	 

Moore, William 

Moore, William F.. 

Morahan, Marguerite, 
by guardian, etc.. 
etc. 	  

Moran, Anastia 	 

Moran, Christopher.. 

Moran, Elizabeth.... 

Moran, Dennis W., 
vs. the Mayor, 
etc., C. W. Collins 
et al 	  

Moran, James 	 

Moran, James 	 

Moran, James, and 
another 	 

Moran, James F 	 

Moran, John E 

July 29, 1902 	Moran, Margaret... 
jan. 27, 1903 	Moran, Michael 	 

Nov. II, 1903 	Moran, Michael ...• 	 

Nov. 16, 7904 Moran, Michael J. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

27, 1903 	Moran, Nicholas .... 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$485.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$M48a2g .e25; Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$415. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$299.50. 

Salary for overtime, Driver, Depart- 
ment of Street Cleaning, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$248. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, supreme..  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$481. 

 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Mar. 27, 1902 
Apr. 25, 1902 

Nov. 5, 1903 

	

25 140 	Jan. 4, 1901 

	

4y 407 	Nov. 9, 1903 

	

53 109 	Apr. 14. 190 5 

Aug. 31, 1904 

	

40 	Jan. 7, 1 903 

Feb. 4, 1 905 

Moran, Thomas .... 
Moran, Thomas .... 

Moran, Thomas .... 

Moran, William J.... 

Morele, George ..... 

Morealle, Antonio 
(No. z) 	 

Morean, Joseph J 	 

	

Morelia', Louis J 	 
vs. The Gty of 
New York et al 	 

Morello, Cruiseppe... 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 116 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

49 472  

33 67.  

33 481  

Morogillo, Vincenzo 
(No. 1) 	 

Morogillo, Vincenzo 	 

Moroney, Mary R 	 

Morquis, Albert H... 

Morris, A. Newbold.. 

Morris, A, Newbold, 
at al. 	 

Morris   , Augustus 
Newbold 	 

Morris, David E 	 

Morris, Dora E., as 
administratrix, etc., 
vs. the Interurban 
Street Railway 
Company et al 	 

Morris, John 	 

Morris, Henry Lewis 
(No. t) 	 



Supreme.."55 27 	Mar. 18, 1897 	Mosher, Stephen ... 

Mott, George A 	 

Mott Iron Works, 
The J. L., vs. the 
City et at 	 

	

Mott, Mary V., vs 	 
The City,  of New 
York and Charles 
W. Hope 	 

	

Mount, Susan, et al 	, 
executors of Rich- 
ard E. Mount 	 

Supreme.. 21 33 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 34 219 	June 6, 1902 

Supreme.. 45 239 	Feb. 23, 1 904 

Suprmme...53 154 	Feb. 23, 1897 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 71 	Apr. It, igo5 	Movizzo, Salvatore.. 
Supreme.. 35 17x 	July 29, 1902 	Moylan, Catherine... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 336 Sept. 6, zgol 	Moylan, John 

Supreme . . 48 382 	Sept. 17, 1904 Moynahan, Bartholo- 
mew 	 

Moynahan, Bartholo- 
mew 	  

Moynahan, Bartholo- 
mew 	  

Moynahan, Bartholo- 
mew 	  

Mueller, Charles F 	 

Muenz, Sigmund 	 

Mugler, Martin, vs. 
Nathan E. Clark 
and The City of 
New York 	 

May 6, 1903 Mugo, James 	 

779 Dec. 1, 1904 Muhlstein. S•mnel 
(No. 3) 	 

64 Mar. 27, 1902 Mulaly, Richard 	 

385 	Feb. 18, 19o5 	Mulcahy. Frank J 	 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
The Water Front 
improvement Com- 
pany 	  

	

Mulcabey, William 	 

Muldoon, John, vs.  
Michael Kelly.... 

Mule, Nicholls 

Supreme.. 39 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme. . 

473 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. Oct. 35, 1904 Moskowitz, Samuel, 

and another 	 
Moss, Henry 	 

59 90 	Nov. 25, 1905 
	

Moskowitz, David... 

49 Sol 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Moskowitz, Samuel.. 

49 401  

Supreme..•35 369 	Nov. 24. 1897 

Supreme.. 48 383 

Supreme.. 48 384 

Supreme.. 48 385 

Supreme.. 24 298 

Municipal. 54 219 

Supreme.. 49 291 

Sept. 17, 1904 

Sept. x7, 1904 

Sept. 17, 1904 

Oct. 25, 5900 

June 5, 1 905 

Oct. 28, 1904 

Supreme.. 50 479 

County. 
Kings Co.. 56 24o 

Municinal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 459 

Dee. 29, 1904 

Aug. 4, 1905 

Nov. IO, 1905 

Court. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 37 

Supreme.. 38 288 

Supreme.. 43 354 

Supreme.. 27 187 

Supreme.. 27 254 

Supreme.. 25 209 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 249 

Supreme..•35 381 

Supreme.. •36 92 June z, 1887 Morrison Edward 
(No. 2) 	 

Oct. 20, 1903 	Morrison, James, vs 	 
Charles A. Cowen 
et al. 	  

City 	 36 498 

Supreme.. 38 188 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Morrissey, Luke .... 

Supreme.. 38 i88 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Morrissey, Michael .. 

July 27, 1904 

Supreme.. 25 295 	Feb. 4, 1901 

Supreme.. 25 298 	Feb. 4, 1901 

Morrison, Margaret 
F. vs. Board of 
Education 	 

Morrison, Philip 	 

Morrison, Philip .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 450  

Title of Action. 

Mulford, H. Louisa 
(No. i) 	 

Mulford, H. Louisa 
(No. a) 	 

Mulhall, Ellen 	 

Mullahy, Mary 

Mullally, William H., 
vs. Miles 0'11 !illy, 
etc. 	  

Mullane, James 	 

Mullane, Sarah, etc 	 

Mullen, Frank, by his 
guardian, vs. The 
City of New York 
and another 	 

Mullen, James 	 

Mullen, James 

Mullen, Margaret 

Mullen Mary L. 
(No. I) 	 

Mullen Mary L. 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Mullen Ma ry L 	 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Mullen, Mar y L 	 
(No. 4) 	 

Mullen, Mary  
(No. 5) 	 

	

Mullen, Thomas J 	, 

	

and another, etc 	, 
vs. William Mc-
Adoo and Joseph 
Burns 	 

Muller, Daniel 	 

Muller, Helen S., 
administratrix, etc., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Muller, James, vs. 
William McAdoo 
and Edward J. 
Ilurke 	 

Muller, Ludwig .... 

Muller, Martin 

Muller, Mary 	 

Muller, Michael 	 

Mulligan, Dennis J 	 

Mulligan, James .... 

Mulligan, Martin.... 

Mulligan, William G., 
vs. Louis Seiferd, 
administrator, etc., 
et al. 	.... 

	

Mulligan, William H 	 

Mullina, John 	 

	

Mullman, Samuel, vs 	 
John Bergen 	 

	

Mulrooney, Bridget 	 

Mulrooney, Owen... 
Mulroney, Patrick .. 

Mulstay, Owen .... 

Mulvey, Cornelius .. 

Mulvey, James ...... 

Mulvey, John 	 

Mulvey, Thomas J 	 

Mulvihill, Thomas 	 

	

Munch, Louis, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

Munch, Martin 0 	 

Mundio, Pasquale 	 

Mungusso, Vincent.. 

Munn, James ...... 

Munson, Jacob ..... 

Munz, Matthew 

Munz, Matthew 

Munzel, Jacob W... 

Munziata, Guiseppe. 

Mora, Guistino (No. 
x). 	 

	

Mura, Guistino (No 	 
2) 	  

Mura, Gustina 	 

Murcott, Caroline 	 

Murcott, Caroline 	 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Assault and battery, $aoo. 

Personal injuries. fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Walworth street, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Hostler and Assistant Fore-

man, Department of Street Cleaning, 
during illness, $i,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, during illness, $512. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $220.17. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $5r2. 

Personal injuries. fall from wagon, 
condition of Ninth avenue, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work. $1,800. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due as Clerk to Board of Coro-
ners, $375• 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,590. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $837.50. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $775. 

Loss of barn and contents by fire, $931. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$788.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$157.60. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, it800. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No.3,1 Carroll 
street, overflow of sewer, 62,822. 

Damage to property, No. 33 Carroll 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,380. 

To recover assessment for paving Old 
slip, $64.23- 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street, $34.90. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Lafayette street and Navy street, 
$2,000. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk 
opposite No. zoo East One Hundred 
and Eighth street, $Io,000. 

For false arrest, $10.000. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 
Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, pile of lumber, 
Chauncey street, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to 
$200. 

Damage to 
$80. 

Damage to 
$325.60. 

Damage to 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$455. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$410.50. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 2382 Third avenue and No. 167 
East One Hundred and Twenty-ninth 
street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$244.50. 

For death of husband, killed, fall from 
wagon, on Boulevard, $25,000. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No, 116 University place. 

To recover assessment for paving Nine-
teenth street, $31 7.45. 

Damage to farm by operation of Spring-
field Pumping Station, and for in-
junction, $8,000. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave-
nue, regulating-, etc., $487.23. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Assistant Foreman. RighwayS 
Department, during period of ab-
sence, $210. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

property, overflow of sewer, 

property, overflow of sewer. 

property, overflow of sewer, 

property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
;Igo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3.300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$10,103.50. 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Supreme.. 43 463 	Nov. 33, 1903 Morschhauser, Fran- 
cis 	  

479 Apr. 3o, 1902 Mortimer, Charles 	 

17 	Nov. 18, 1904 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 18 	Nov. 78, 1904 

Morton, Byde, i n - 
fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. William 
Knipe 

Oct. 18, 1904 	Morton, Catherine, 
vs. William Knipe. 

Morton, Cathe r i n e, 
infant, by guar-
dian, etc., vs. Will- 
iam Knipe 	 

Nov. 9, 1903 Morton, Robert 	 

Sept. to, tgol 	Morton Trust Com- 
pany et al., trus-
tees of John A. 
McCaw (No, 1) 	 

Sept. 7o, 1901 Morton Trust Com-
pany et al., trus-
tees of John A. 
McGaw (No. 2) 	 

Apr. 5, 1905 	Morton, William H 	 
(No. 1) 	 

May 1, 1902 Mosca, Dominisca 

Apr. 28, 1902 Moser, Theodore 	 

	  For slander, $25e,000. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 

Supreme.. 27 388 Sept. :3, 1901 

Supreme.. 27 389 Sept. 13, 3901 

Supreme.. 	51 3 1 3 Feb. 	14, 1905 

Supreme.. 3o 334 Dec. 17, 1901 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 	58 448 Nov. lo, 3905 

Supreme.. 33 64 Mar. 27, 1902 

Supreme.. 34 233 June 	6, 1902 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 353 Apr. 	10, 1902 

Supreme.. 48 243 Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 50 451 Dec. 24, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 147 Oct. 	17, 5904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 84 Nov. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 84 Nov. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 84 NOV. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	so 85 NOV. 11, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 85 Nov. 21, 1904 

Supreme.. 56 352 Aug. 22, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 434 May 	4. 1 905 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 47 278 

40  332  July 	7, 1 904 

Supreme.. 56 241 Aug. 	5, 1905 

Supreme.. 34 350 Oct. 	23, 1900 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 26 253 June 	2, 59oz 

Supreme. ••45 378 Feb. 	8, 1894 

Supreme.. 39 474 May 	6, ism; 

Supreme.. 32 304 Mar. 19, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 286 Jan. 	27, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	52 5 Feb. 	27, 1905 

Supreme.. 46 273 May Ia, 5904 

Supreme.. 32 384 Mar. 21, 1902 

Supreme.. 33 400 Apr. 25, 1902 

Supreme.. 27 458  Sept. az, 19ot 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 144 Apr. 	17, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	53 143 Apr. 	17, 1905 
Supreme.. 43 290 Oct. 	27, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 164 June 	2, 1903 

Supreme.. 21 33 Mar. 	9, 1900 

Supreme.. 38  258 Jan. 	27, 1903 

Supreme.. 37 3I0 Dye. 	3, 1902 

Supreme.. 36 36o Sept. 11, 1902 

Supreme.. 32 332 Mar. ao, 1902 
Supreme.. 48 21 Aug. 	5, 1904 

Municipal, 
Manhattan 46 233 May 	9, 1904 

Supreme.. 29 453 Dec. 	zo, 1901 

Supreme.. 29 453 Dec. 	so, 1901 

Supreme.. 33 73 Mar. 27, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	14 449 Aug. 30, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 6 Jan. 	20, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 54 Oct. 	7, 1904 

Supreme.. 33 68 Mar. 27, 5902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 257 Mar. 17, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 481 Sept 27, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 481 Sept. 27, 1904 

County. 
Kings Co.. 49 387 Nov. 	3, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 364 July 	15, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 211 Jan. 	31, 1905 

Supreme. • 43 406 

Supreme.. 27 357 

Supreme.. 27 358 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 20 

Supreme.. 33 494 

Supreme.. 33 461 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 356 

July 21, 1905 
	

Morris, Sally V.... 

Jan. 27, 1903 
	

Morris, Thomas .... 

Nov. 5, 1903 
	

Morris, Thomas .... 

Aug. x6, 19o1 
	

Morrissey, James ... 

Aug. 3o, 1901 	Morrissey, James ... 

Jan. 38, 1901 	Morrisey, Stephen .- 

Feb. 4, 1905 
	

Morrison, Charles... 

Mar. 24, 1887 Morrison, Edward .. 

When 
	

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 
Commenced. 

Damages for slander, $25,000. 

For slander, $25,000. 
Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $3,000. 
To recover assessment for paving Front 

street, $212.46. 

To recover assessment for paving Bur-
ling slip, $759.86. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $880. 

Loss of services of wife from personal 
injuries received at Lenox avenue 
and One Hundred and Thirty-us-
enth street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$165 so. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

To have assessment for Seventy-third 
and Eighty-first streets underground 
drains declared void and to recover 
$95.36. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing Fortieth Precinct Station-
house. 

To restrain erection of stand in front of 
No. 25 Park place. 

To recover assessment for One Hun-
dred and Eighth street outlet sewer, 
$523.353. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to premises No. 68o Eut One 

Hundred and Seventy-fifth street, 
overflow of sewer, $219.40. 

Injuries to horse by fall into sewer 
manhole in Bedford avenue, Brook-
lyn, $705. 

For services as Stenographer, testi-
mony People vs. Totterman, 
$1,063.20. 

For services as Stenographer, testi-
mony, People vs. Duffy, $546. 

For services as Stenographer, testi-
mony, People vs. Lupo, $721.90. 

For services as Stenographer, testi- 
mony, People vs. Henderson, $218.10. 

To recover assessment for paving Six- 
teenth street, $167.60. 

For services performed as Rodman, De-
parment of Water Supply, $62. 

To foreclose lien on property, Fifty-
fifth street and Broadway. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $59z. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$146. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning. overtime work. Mo. 

Damage to property. Broadway and 
Ninety-first street, bursting of water 
main, $1,127. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. $250. 

Value of horse, killed by defendant, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$423.03- 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $404-

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage by erection of viaduct over 
Twelfth avenue, from One Hundred 
and Twenty-ninth to One Hundred 
and Thirty-fifth street. 

To enjoin maintenance of Twelfth ave-
nue viaduct and for damage to prem-
ises, $15,000. 

Overtime as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Department, $3,998. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To have assessment for Eighth avenue 
sewer declared void and to recover 
$133.42. 

To have assessment for sewer in One 
Hundred and Forty-seventh street de-
clared void and to recover $639.58. 

Personal injuries, fall, wooden bridge, 
on Fifth avenue, $2,000. 

For services as Teacher, District No. 2, 
Castleton, $5,329.24. 

As assignee for overtime of Sweepers, 
Department of Street Cleaning, $8,-
251.50. 

As assignee for overtime of Drivers, 
Department of Street Cleaning, $3,-
1 35.75. 

Salary as Sweeper in Department of 
Street Cleaning, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Sweeper in Department of 
Street Cleaning, during absence, 
$522. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Seventy-seventh street, 
$10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $750. 

Nature of Action. 

67 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 3a 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 
Supreme.. 39 474 

Supreme.. 41 

Supreme.. 24 138 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Supreme.. 5o 

Supreme.. -46 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 46 302 

Supreme.. 48 350  

Supreme.. 27 

Supreme .. 43 

Supreme.. 38 393 

Supreme.. 41 765 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 61 	Mar. 1, 19os 	Murphy, John 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 65 	Sept. 2 T , 1905 	Murphy, John 	 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 13 3 1 3 

Supreme• • 29 281 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 349 	July 13, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 436 	Mar. 25, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 188 	Dec. 2, 2904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 224 	Dec. 6, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 303 	Dee. 9, 1904 

Supreme.. 37 83 	Oct. as, 1902 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. Be 154 	Apr. 7, 1896 Murkey, Kate, ad- 

ministratrix of 
Hugh Murkey 

Mar. 22, 1901 	Murphy, Bridget ... 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

City 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme .. 33 63 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 328 

Brooklyn.. 52 464 

Supreme.. 28 399 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 47 487 

40 347 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 338 Mar. 23, 1.05 Murray, Henrietta.. 

Supreme.. 38 300 Jan. 19, 1903 Murray Hill Athletic 
Association  vs. 
Miles O'Reilly ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 35 	June 11, 1904 

County. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 ea* 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 52 465 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 465 

	

Murray, Albert, 	vs 	 

	

Charles Pete 	 

	

Murray, Albert 	 

Supreme.. 59 173 	Nov. 29, 1905 Murray, Ambrose S 	, 

	

Jr., executor, 	etc 	 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

	 49 256 	Oct. 27, 1904 

Apr. 25, 1905 

48 225 	Aug. 31. 1904 

48  318 	Sept. 14, 1904 

33 62 	Mar. 27, 1902 

18 287 	Jan. 24, 1900 

4 313 	Apr. 22, 1898 

53 345 May 2. 1 90 5 

47 241 	July 6, 1904 

47 462 	July 28. 1904 

35 184 	July 31, 1902 

47 48  June rs, 1904 

54 157 

Murphy, William 
vs. the City et a 

1. 531 Mar. to, 1899 Murraney, 	Martha, 
vs. L. Krulewitch 
et al. 	  

40  475 
53 199 

401 

330  

124 	Apr. 25, 1904 	Murphy, David 

478  Dec. 29, 1904 	Murphy, Edward ... 

496  June 7, 1904 Muhy, Edward S., 
and another, doing 
business under 
firm name of Mur-
phy Brothers ..... 

65 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Murphy, Francis ... 

399 

290 

256 

124 May 23, 1905 
May 6, 1903 

June 13, 1903 

Oct. 	1, 1900 

May 5, 

Sept. 14, 

Sept. 6, 

Oct. 27, 

Feb. 3, 

June 2, 

Nov. 22, 1899 

Dec. 25, 1901 

Apr. 25, 1902 	Murphy, Frank ..... 

July 19, 1904 

Mar. 8, 1904 Murphy, Thomas J.. 

Mar. 27, 1902 	Murphy, Philip ..... 

May 27, 1905 Murphy, Thomas F., 
vs. William Mc-
Adoo and another. 

Apr. 4, 1905 

Oct. z6, 1891 

	

Apr. 4, 1905 Murray, Daniel (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Apr. 4, teas M 
s)

urray, Daniel (No 	 

Jas. sa, spot Murray, Ellen 	 

1904 

1904 

1901 

1903 

1903 

1903.   

Murphy, John F 	 

Murphy. John F., by 
guardian. •a. the 
Metropolitan 
Street Railway 

_ Company and the 
City 	• •• 	 

Murphy, John S 	 

Murphy, 
Murphy, 

Murphy, 

Murphy, 

Murcott, Thomas, and 
another 	 

Morcott, Thomas, et 
al., etc. 	 

Murcott, Thomas 	 

Murphy, James .... 

Murphy, James .... 

	

Murphy, James D 	, 

	

and another 	 

	

Murphy, Jerry 	 

	

Murphy, John 	 

	

Murphy, John 	 

Murphy, Martin 

Murcott, Thomas, et 
al., composing 
Murcott & Co.... 

Murdaugh, Henry ... 

Murphy, Thomas 

Murphy, William 

Murphy, Laura B., 
vs. Joseph Price... 

Murphy, Martin .... 

Murcott, Thomas ... 

Murphy, John T.... 

Murphy, Mary 

Murphy. Mary A., as 
administratrix, etc. 

Murphy, Mary J., as 
adminiatratrix, etc.. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Murphy, Michael J.. 

Murphy. N. Ruth, vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Murphy, Peter 	 

Title of Action. 

Bridget.... 
Daniel .... 

Daniel 

Daniel J... 

Supreme,
Kings    C o . 41 

Supreme.. 11 Ise 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. st iss 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. SI 135 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. RIO 225 

Supreme.. 27 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme .. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. a6 62 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Supreme.. 38 136 Jan. 216, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 49 58 	Oct. 7, 1904 

Supreme.. •56 159 	Oct. 2:, 1897 	Murray, William, et 
al., vs. the Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Jan. 29, zsoot 	Murray, William F 	 

July 14, 1904 Murray, William V 	, 

	

vs. Thomas B 	 
Leahy et al 	 

Dec. to, 1901 	Murrollo, Antonio 	 

Supreme.. 25 alo 

Municipal. 47 351  

Supreme.. 29 453 

Supreme.. 43 289 	Oct. 27, 1903 Murry, Edward (No 	 
t) 	  

Supreme.. 43 289 	Oct. 27, 1903 	Murry, Edward (No 	 
a) 	  

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 4 313 Apr. 22, 1898 Murtagh, Thomas 	 

Supreme.. 29 454 	Dec. to, toot 	Murtha, William 	 

Supreme, 
 Co..me, Kings 	34 204 

C 
Kings 

 yc, 	49  

Supreme,  
49 473 

Supreme.. 17 528 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 303 	May 27, 1904 

Supreme .. 38 36o 	Feb. 2, 1903 	Mustiang, Michael .. 

Supreme.. 37 58 	Oct. 22, 1902 Muth, John T 	 

Supreme.. 51 32 	Jan. 5, 2905 	Mutter, Henry B 	 

Supreme.. 25 435 	Feb. 25, igoi 	Mutzhorn, Ado I p h , 
and Gesine Mute. Mute- 
horn 	  

Supreme 	35 157 	July 29, 1902 	Muxoll, Charles • • . • 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 139 8o 	Apr. 9, tlg6 Myers, Charles R 	 

Supreme.. 43 407 Nov. 9, 1903 Myers, James 	 

Municipal. 53 86 	Apr. 14, 1905 	Myers, Joseph L., vs 	 
The City of New 
York and Clinton 
Beckwith 	 

	

May to, 1905 Myers, Joseph L 	 
vs. The City oi 
New York and 
Clinton Beckwith. 

Supreme.. 46 298 May 16, 1904 Naftal, Henry 	 

Supreme.. 45 132 	Feb. 8, 1904 	Naftal, Pauline, an 
infant, by guar- 
dian, etc. 	 

Supreme.. 38 362 	Feb. s, 1903 Nagle, Adam 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 22 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 22 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 22 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 23 

Supreme. • 41 273 

Municipal. 54 	4 

Supreme. • 33 479 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 37 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 37 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 484 

Municipal. 59 305 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 6a 

Supreme.. 51 72 

Supreme.. 38 56 

so 2115 

33 462  

27 390  

26 151 

52 47 1  

359 

116 

24 

36  

36  

37 

May 14, 1903 

Apr. sy, 1899 

Sept. 17, 1896 	Murray, Joseph .... 

Sept. zo, 1901 	Murray, Mary A. et 
al., trustee of Wal- 
ter Browne 	 

Dec. 9, 1904 Murray, Matilda E 	 

Apr. 28, 1902 Murray, Owen 	 

Sept. 13, 1901 	Murray, Patrick .. • • 

Apr. it, 1901 	Murray, Samuel M. 
(No. 2) 	  

Apr. 4, I905 	Murray, Sarah... .•• 

Mar. 29, 1901 	Murray, Sarah E 	 

June 

Jan. 19, 1905 	Murray, John J..... 

Jan. 19, 79o5 	Murray, John J..... 

Oct 13,  1904 

Nov. 

Dec. 29, 1899 

	

Apr. s, 2905 Nagle, Mary E. (No 	 
z) 	  

	

Apr. 5, 1905 Nagle, Mary E. (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Apr. 5, 1903 Nagle, Mary E. (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Apr. 5, 1905 Nagle, Mary E (No 	 
4) 	  

June 17, 1903 Nally Company, 

Apr. 3o, 1902 Nally, Thomas F 	 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21• 1904 

Nov. al, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Oct 7, 1904 

Jan. lo, 1905 

Jan. to, 1903 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Dec. 19, 1905 

14, 1904 

4. 1902 	Musearella, Frank .. 

Muscarella, Frank .. 

Musceralla, Frank .. 

Muschenheim, Will- 
iam C. 	 

Murray Hill Hotel 
vs. John B. Mc- 
Donald et al 	 

Murray Hill Iron 
Works Company 
va. The City of 
New York et al 	 

Murray, Hubert, and 
another 	  

	

Murray, James B 	 

Mussler, William 

	

Nazism, George (No 	 
3) 	  

Namm, George (No. 
3) 	 

Namm, George (No. 
4) 	  

	

Namm, George (No 	 
5) 	  

	

Namm, George (No 	 
6). 	 

	

Namm, George (No 	 
1) 	  

Nann, Mary A 	 

Nape, Fr•ncesco 
(No. 2) 	  

Narborough, Henry 

Narborough. Loretta, 
an infant, by 
guardian ad them. 
vs. The 05y of 
New York et aL 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, overflow of UMW, 
$750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,060.77. 

Damage to 	 so property, overflow of sower, $  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4,373. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$50,71 9.74. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, 0,8o0. 

For death of pdaintiff's intestate by 
falling off Newtown creek bridge, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries due to ice on side-
walk of Concord street, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during sickness. $502. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 

partment, during sickness, $541. 
To recover assessment for paving Six-

teenth street, $167.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1.000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, $250. 

Balance due on contract for alterations 
to Insane Pavilion, Bellevue Hospital, 
$ 7 50. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work. $800. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $840. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine street. $49.06. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, $z.000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $541 -

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, 5541. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$288. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Salary as Attendance Officer, Board of 
Education. $731.5o. 

Personal injuries in collision with 
• Street Cleaning cart, at Sixty-second 

street and Second avenue, $2o,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $500. 

Damages for slander. $10,000. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$143. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$704.50. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent. fall 
from truck, defective paving, Third 
avenue. Brooklyn. $25.000. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent. Rapid 
Transit Subway, Twelfth street and 
Fourth, $25,000. 

Personal injuries fall, obstruction on 
Park avenue, $2,000. 

Salary as Head of Department, 
$1,102.64. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, Mo. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 29 West Twenty-fourth street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$610.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
JIM 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $152. 

Salary as Fireman, Long Island City, 
$666.70. 

Personal injuries by falling througk 
excavation in York street, Brooklyn. 
$5,000. ' 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover amount of assessment paid 
for regulating Ogden avenue, Bronx, 
$1,852.27.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$215. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ z 6o. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
in Fulton street and DeKalb avenue, 
$5,000. 

Personal in)uries, fall, Sixteenth eareft 
and Third avenue, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$250,00o. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Walsh 
for construction of Public School 183. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment paid for regulat-

ing, etc., Burnside avenue, $225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400.  

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $181.77. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$435• 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $87o. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street, $104.90. 

Maintenance of horse and carriage, 
$26.87. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Avenue D, 
$70,000. 

Damage to premises at Jamaica, L. I., 
due to operation of Jamaica Pumping 
Station, $25,000. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erecting a schoolhouse on Fourth 
street, between Avenues B and C, 
$ z 20. 

Breach of contract for constructing East 
One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street sewer, $10,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Leahy 
for erection of house for Hook and 
Ladder Company 27. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $2,208.80. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City l'olice Force, $75.54. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $2,090.80. 

Damage to property at No. 252 Fourth 
avenue by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Summons with notice for $313.50 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
5211..0. 

Injuries to horses and carriage by fall-
ing into excavation in Amsterdam 
avenue. near Kingsbridge road, 
$1.112.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $3 z 7. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment. overtime work. $1.800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

To recover assessment for paving Thir-
teenth street, $119.70. 

Summons only 	d. 

Damage to property by fire, May t, 
1895. 516, 500. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1.000. 

For injury to automobile. condition of 
Hoffman Boulevard, $265.85. 

For injury to automobile, protruding 
pipe, Hoffman Boulevard, $265.85. 

For loss of services of daughter, injured 
by horse, Twenty-eighth street, Sao. 
000. 

Personal injuries, run down by horse 
at Eighth avenue and Twenty-eighth 
street, $20. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness. $453. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4 to. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

For loss, breach of contract for erec-
tion of ferry house, Blackwell's Isl-
and, $2,192.5o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $950. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$787. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$912. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,242. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$871. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$760. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$407. 

Personal injuries, fall. condition of side-
walk, Worth street, $50o. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, Madison square ex-

plosion, $5,000. 
Personal injuries. explosion, Madison 

square, November 4, 1902, $10,000. 



Aug. 15, 1904 

Sept. ax, 1904 

Mar. x6, 1904 

Mar. 9, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 417 	May 3, 5905 

County, 
 Co.. 53 148 Apr. 17. 1905 

Supreme.. 29 48 	Oct. 3i, 1901 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 48 76 

40 355 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 429 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 377 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 153 

	

350 	Apr. 14, 1903 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 58 242 	Oct. 19, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 51 89 Jan. 12, 1905 	Nelson, Thomas, ex- 
ecutor of C. A. G. 
Depew, vs. George 
F. Johnson et al.. 

	

Supreme.. 24 127 	OCT. 1, 1900 	Nelson, William • • • • 

Supreme 

	

Queens Co. 28 461 	Oct. 23, x901 	Nelson, William .... 

Supreme 

	

Queens Co. 3o 478 Dec. 31, 1901 	Nesmith, Henry E., et 
aL 	  

Nelson, Peter 

Nelson, S. Gifford.. 

Supreme.. 39 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 295 

	

Jan. 29, 1903 Neste!, Mary L., vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

B9 99 Jan. 13, 1896 Newtown Creek 
Towing Company.. 

50 443 Dec. 24, 1904 Newtown Gas COM- 
pony (No. 1) 	 

50 444 Dec. 24, 1904 Newtown Gas Com- 
pany (No. a) 	 

	

59 361 	Dec. 3o, 1905 New York and Mon- 
tauk Telegraph  
Company vs. John 
T. Oakley et al 	 

54 374 June 3o, 1905 New York and New 
Jersey Distribut-
ing and Circulat-
ing Company vs. 
Thomas F. O'Con- 
nor, etc. 	 

Supreme.. 53 467 May 6, 1905 New York and New 
Jersey Globe Gas 
Light Company 	 

Supreme.- 54 409 July 8, 1905 New York and New 
Jersey Globe Gas 
Light Company 
(No. 2) 	 

Supreme.. 56 477 Sept. 7, 1905 New York and New 
Jersey Globe Gas 
1. 

 
fight Company 

(No. 3) 	 
Supreme.. 58 14o Oct. 4, 1905 New York and New 

Jersey Globe Gas 
Light Company, 
Limited (No. 4) 	 

Supreine.. 58 202 OCT. 14, 1905 New York and New 
Jersey Globe Gas 
Light Company, 
(No. 5) 	 

	

Supreme.. 59 51 	Nov. 22, 1905 New York and New 
Jersey Globe Gas 
Light Company, 
Ltd. (No. 6) 	 

Supreme .. 59 z66 Dec. 13, 1905 New York and New 
Tersey Globe Gas 
Light Company, 
(No. 7) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 41 120 

40 23 May 27, 1903 New York and 
? ueens County 
Railway Company 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

New York and South 
Brooklyn Ferry 
Company vs. 
Thomas F. Gilroy 
et al. 	  

New York and West-
chester Water 
Company vs. Louis 
F. Haffen, etc..... 

New York, Brooklyn 
a n d Manhattan 
Beach Railway 
Company v s. 
Stephen W. Col- 
lins et al 	 

New York. Brooklyn 
a n d Manhattan 
Beach Railway 
Company vs. 
Herman Desbrock 
et al 	  

New York, Brooklyn 
a n d Manhattan 
Beach Railway 
Company vs. Hans 
C. Pfalzgraf et al. 

Supreme ..*46 1,6 	May 15, 1894 

Supreme..*48 294 	Aug.  27, 1 895 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 404 	Aug. 26, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 405 	Aug. 26, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 329 	Aug. x8, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 58 4 xi 	Nov. 3, 1905 	Newman, John 	 

	

Municipal. 59 308 	Dec. 20, 1905 	Newman, Vincent 	 

	

Supreme.. 51 271 	Feb. 7, 1905 	Newmark. David, vs. 
Joseph F. Moss... 

	

38 192 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Newriger, Arthur P.. 

	

28 339 	Oct. 9, 1901 	Newsam, Albina ..•. 

	

54 467 	July so, 1905 	Newton, Emily, vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 x18 	Feb. 4. 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 249 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. s3 250 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 250 

Supreme.. 58 233 

Supreme.. 24 339 

Supreme.. 24 339 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 133 
Supreme 
Queens Lo. 28 462 

Supreme.. 29 454 

Supreme.. 29 454 

City 	
 

44 188 

Oct. 3o, 1900 

Apr. 15, 1905 

Oct. 23, zgoi 

Dec. 10, 1901 

Dec. io, 1901 

Dec. 1 z, 1903 

Neuschaefer, George 
I., and another... 

Apr. s6, 1905 	Neustadt, Peter (No 	 
1) 	  

Apr. a6, 1905 	Neustadt, Peter (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Apr. 26, 1905 Neustadt, Peter (No 	 
3) 	  

Oct. x7, 1905 	Neville, Joseph J 	 

Oct. 30, 1900 Newbold, Frederick 
R . , executor o f 
Mary E. Newbold 
(No. 1) 	 

Newbold, Frederick 
R . , executor o f 
Mary E. Newbold 
(No. a) 	 

Newell, Richard F 	 

Newell, Julia Pom- 
eroy 	 

Newiger, Gus 	 

Newman, Adolph 	 

Newman, August 	 

Damage to property, 
$265. 

Damage to property, 
$339. 

Damage to property, 
$295. 

Damage to property, 
$1,288. 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$560. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $150. 

To recover assessment for paving Beack 
street, $983,35, 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $55.03. 

Summons only served. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De. 
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $9r1.6o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $742.50. 

Personal injuries. fall, obstruction, One 
Hundred and Fourteenth street and 
Lenox avenue, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,025. 

For injury to wagon. etc., overturned 
at entrance to Ninety-ninth Street 
Ferry. $5oo. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $482. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, The Bronx, $125. 

Salary as Assistant Principal, $1,t66.66. 

Loss of use of tug, caused by draw-
bridge over Newtown creek. 

Summons only served. 

For services in lighting Borough of 
Queens, $234,31 0.24. 

To restrain interference with lines and 
poles in Town of Hempstead. 

To recover chattels unlawfully retained, 
valued at $118. 

For condemnation of premises, Sixty-
first street and Fourteenth avenue, 
Brooklyn. for railroad purposes. 

For condemnation of premises, Seven-
teenth avenue and Fifty-sixth street, 
Brooklyn, for railroad purposes. 

For furnishing gas light, etc., under 
alleged contract, $85,892.60. 

Amount due under contract for street 
lighting, $8,066.73. 

For furnishing gas light, etc., under 
contract, $3,441.30. 

For furnishing gas, etc., under contract, 
$3,460. z6. 

Amount due contract for furnishing 
gas, etc., $3,459.70. 

Balance due on contract for furnishing 
gas, etc., for street lighting, $3,436.56. 

For lighting streets, tinder agreement, 
$2,746.22. 

To restrain construction of an obstruct-
lion which will interfere with right 
of way to Third street, at Vernon 
avenue. 

To restrain selling or leasing ferry 
franchise from foot of Whitehall 
street to Sixty-fifth street, South 
Brooklyn. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff's 
hydrant or property rights. 

For condemnation of property, Wyckoff 
avenue, Brooklyn, for railroad pur-
poses. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. S4 104 

County, 
Kings Co.. 52 139 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 5o6 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 427 

49 149 

Sept. 9, 1899 	Nathan, Philip J., vs. 
Metropolitan 
Street Railway 
Company et al.... 

Nathanson, Louis 
(No. 1) 	  

Nathanson, Louis 
(No. a) 	 

Nathanson, Louis 
(No. 3) 	 

Nathanson, Louis 
(No. 5) 	 

U.S. Circ't.*26 417 	Dec. 31, 188o 	National 	Broadway 
Bank vs. the 

	

Mayor, etc., et al 	 

Supreme.. 15 99 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 38 	Apr. 6, 19015 

Apr. 6, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 38 	Apr. 6, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 39 	Apr. 6, i9e5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 38  

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 185 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 271 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 374 

qupreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 192 

To have transferred to plaintiff Kings 
County Public Building Improvement 
Loan Bond No. 37, and to recover 
interest thereon, $200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$393.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$439.50. 

Damage to premises on Brook avenue, 
The Bronx, overflow of sewer, $3x,-
900. 

Personal injuries at Broadway end 
Bleecker street, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$i,565. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,480. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,745. 

To restrain collection of taxes assessed 
on complainant's personal property 
for year 1880. 

To restrain sale of stone. 

To recover assessments for water tax 
on property in Brooklyn, $1,244.55. 

Personal injuries, fall, Ice on sidewalk, 
Roebling street, $5,000. 

For trespass on property, Thatford ave-
nue, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,118.90. 

To foreclose mortgage. In re opening 
of Willink entrance to Prospect Park. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, No. 527 Morgan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $750. 

H. 

Nelson, George 

Nelson, N. John..... 

Nelson, -Margaret D.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 198 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. s3 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 436 

Neubauer, Julia E. 
(No. a) 	 

	

Neubauer, Julia E 	 
(No. 3) 	 

(No. 4) 

Neubauer, Julia E. 
(No. 5) 	 

	

Neudorifer, Ernest 	 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $417.45. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for :899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

To vacate assessment on property of 
plaintiff, Queens, for i899, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Personal injuries, vicious animals driv-
en through the streets, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$229. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$237.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$407. 

Personal property, overflow of sewer 
in Chauncey street, Brooklyn. $30o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 300 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 300 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 300 

till 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Feb. 4, 1904 

Neuhauser, Charles.. 

Neuhauser, Charles. 

Neuhauser, Charles. 

Neuschaefer, George 
E . , administrator, 
etc. 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$298. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$485. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$931. 

Supreme, To restrain construction of Atlantic Supreme,Co- 45 avenue improvement. 

Nardone, Crescenzo.. Oct. 17, 1904 

May 19, 19o5 Nardone, Crescenzo. 

Mar. 9, 1905 	Nardone, Salvatore, 
and another, etc.. 

May 22, 1902 	Nassau Electric Rail- 
road Company vs. 
Long Island Rail-
road Company et 
al. 	  

Feb. x5, 1902 Nassau Trust Com- 
pany 
guaZvant al. 

vs. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 87 	Nov. 21, 1904 

	
Natale, Michele .... 

Municipal, 	
Oct. iy, 1904 	Natali, Michele .... Brooklyn.. 49 149 

Nov. 25, 1901 	Nathan, Marcus .... Supreme.. 29 284 

	

Kings Co.. 52 426 Apr. 1, z905 	National Trading 
Supreme, 

Company vs. Fran-
cis J. Lantry, etc. 

	

Oct. 13, 1900 	National 	Wallpaper 
Company 	 

	

June 17, 1903 	Naurocka, Maria 	 

	

Apr. 17, 1903 	Neagle, William 	 

Neidelman, Max 	 Feb. 18, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 163 	Dec. 7, igos 	Neiderstein, John, vs. 

The City of New 
York and Mary 
B. Cusick 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 78 	May 18, 7905 	Neiderstein, Louis. ..  

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 48 429 	Sept. 21, 1904 	Neidhart, Charles ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 zgo 	Oct 1z, 1905 	Neill, Julia 	 Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 

walk, Nostrand avenue, Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

Supreme.. 42 290 	Sept. 5, 1903 	Neill, Martha 	 Summons only served. 

Supreme. 	
55 Apr. 3, 1896 Neilson, Louise H 	 To enjoin Village of New Brighton Rich Co...B14 	

from interfering with premises. 
Supreme 
Queens Co. 48 77 	

For loss of services of wife, injured, 

	

356 Aug. 15, 1904 Neiswand, Joseph 	 40 	 fall, Jamaica avenue, $5,000. 

Neiawand, Rosa .... Personal injuries, fall, condition of Ja-
maica avenue, $10,000. 

	 Damage to property, No. root Grand Nell, William 	
street, overflow of sewer, $826. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Nelson, Frank ...... 	
$1o8.6o. 

For loss of building by fire, electric Nelson, Frederick W. 	
wires, $13,493. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$382.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$700. 

Personal injuries in fall through sewer 
culvert at Hudson and Spring streets, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion. 
Madison square, ;mom. 

For services rendered, preparation of 
annual report of President of Brook-
lyn. $25o. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, 
First street and Second avenue. 

434 May 4. 1905 Neubauer, Nita IL • • 

435 May 4.1905 

435 May 4.1905 

435 May 4,  19o5 Neubauer, Julia E. 

May 4,1905 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 28 412 	Oct. 18, 1901 

Aug. s7, 1903 Neudorffer, Ernest... 



Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 

Supreme• • 53 173 Apr. SI, 19o5 New York Building 
Alterations C o m 
pany vs. Michael 
Coleman and an- 
other 	  

Supreme.. 17 34 Nov. 20, 18951 New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Company. 

Supreme.. 17 497 Dee. 27, 1899 New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Company. 

May 31, 1895 	New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Company 
vs. Louis E. Haf-
fen, etc. ...... 

Supreme.. 	 Jan. 3, 1905 	New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Company. 

	

Supreme.. 58 133 	Oct. 3, 1905 	New York City Rail- 
way Company vs. 
John F. Ahearn, 
etc.. and The City 
of New York 	 

	

37 475 	Dec. 24, re102 	New York Contract- 
ing and Trucking 
Company vs. The 
City of New York 
and another 	 

	

58 320 	Oct. 27, 1905 	New York Dairy 
Produce Company 
(No. 1) 	  

58 32o Oct. 27, 1905 New York Dairy 
Produce Company 
(No. 2) 	 

58 32o Oct. 27, 1905 New York Dairy 
Produce Company 
(No. 3) 	  

	

58 321 	Oct. 27, 1905 	N e w York Dairy 
Produce Company 

(No. 4) 	  

Supreme ..*48  73 

51 	5 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 321 . Oct. 27, 1905 	New York Dairy 

Produce Company 
(No. 5) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 321 	Oct. 27, 1905 	New York Dairy 

Produce Company 
(No. 6) 	  

356 June 26, 1902 New York Dock Com- 
pany vs. The City 
of New York and 
another 	 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 46 24 	Apr. 9, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 289 Jan. 27, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 368 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Nidds, James F. (No 	 

1) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 369 	Feb. 18, 1905 

Supreme.. 46 457 	June 3, 1904 

Supreme.. 46 456 June 3, 1904 

Nickelsburg, Julius F. 
E. 	  

	

Nicoletto, Gaetano 	 

	

Nidds, James F. (No 	 
2) 	  

Nieb, Frank, infant, 

	

by guardian, etc 	 

	

Nieb, Marie Louisa 	 

Supreme . 33 

Supreme..•42 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 25 250 

	

20 114 	Jan. 25, 19ot 	Noble, 	Daniel, 	vs. 
Margaret R. Bass 
et al. 	 

	

Supreme . 12 399 	July 19, 1899 	Noble, John, et al., 
vs. the Board of 
Education et al... 

	

Supreme ..•38 57 July 23, 0388 	Ninth Avenue Rail- 
road Company vs. 
Forty - second 
Street, etc., Rail-
road Company et 
al. 	  

462 	Apr. 28, 1902 	Nirdoff, John 	 
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Sept. 4, 1892 	Noakes, George .... 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work. $400. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer. $423.31. 

For judicial construction of will of 
Charles P. Nicholson and for parti-
tion of estate. 

To foreclose lien on contract for addi-
tion to public school building, Hour 
ton and Essex streets, $166.73. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

8304.34. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$89o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $621. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$252.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$zoo.5o. 

Personal injuries, fall from bicycle, 
Washington avenue, $5,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured, 
fall from bicycle, Washington ave-
nue, $1,500. 

Amount paid to discharge lie pendens, 
filed by Building Department on 
premises, No. 128 Cook street, 
Brooklyn. $300. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $767. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $756.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$r80. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$260.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$210. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$185.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8500. 

Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $180. 

To recover assessment for Seventy-
third street regulating, etc., from 
Eighth avenue to Hudson river, $7,-
798.09. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,26.20. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

To restrain constructing railroad on 
Tenth avenue, above Seventy-first 
street. 

sewer, 

sewer, 

sewer. 

sewer, 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	 When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. 

	 Nature of Action. 

428 	Dec. 27, 1901 	Nieberg, 	Benjamin, 
and another ...... 

374 	Oct. 31, 1905 

293 	Oct. 27, 1903 

June 28, 1902 New York Dock Com- 
pany vs. The City 
of New York and 
another 	 

Dec. 27, 1904 New York Edison 
Company 	  

Jan. 2.r. 1905 	New York Edison 
Comnanv 	 

Oct. 26, 1882 	New York Elevated 
Railroad Company 
vs. the Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

May 2, 1888 New York Elevated 
Railroad Company 
vs. the Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

To foreclose lien on property, No. 136 
West Fifty-second street. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain laying out and widening 
East One Hundred and Fifty-third, 
East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth, 
East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 
and East One Hundred and Spay-
first streets, through station grounds. 

To restrain construction of sewer 
through Ninety-sixth street. 

To restrain interference with railroad 
tracks on Vesey street, between 
Broadway and West Broadway. 

To restrain defendants from obstruct-
ing access to Pier, West Seventy-
ninth street, North river. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$833. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$960.52. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

872.6.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$74 2.22. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$749.51 . 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$795.02- 

To restrain interference with fence 
around property on Ferris street, 
Brooklyn. 

To restrain interference with feriae on 
Baltic street. 

Amount due under contract for lighting 
Borough of Manhattan, $375,863.29. 

For lighting City under contract, 
$16o.426 01. 

To restrain interfering with plaintiff in 
erection of a station at Battery place 
and Greenwich street. 

To correct assessment of plaintiff for 
year 1887. upon capital stock, and to 
restrain collection. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 30 

Supreme.. 29 

Supreme.. 29 455 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5 2  465 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 466 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 466 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 466 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 161 

Supreme.. z8 356 

Supreme..•57 106 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 143 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 64 

Apr. 4, 1 905 

Apr. 4, 1905 

Apr. 4, 1905 

Apr. 4, 1905 

Jan. 23, 1905 

Oct. to, 1901 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Dec. to, 1901 	Niedahafer, Christian 

Dec. to, 1901 	Niederhoffer, John .. 

Nieman , Caroline 
(No. z) 	 

N i e m a n, Caroline, 
(No. 2) 	 

N i e m a n, Caroline, 
(No. 3) 	 

Niema n, Caroline, 
(4) 	  

Niepols, Chias 	 

Nikolai, Emil 	 

Niles, Nathan, execu-
tor of Nathaniel 
Niles 	 

Nill, 

Nimback, Henry .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 404 

Supreme.. so 462 

Supreme.. sr 147 

Sapreme..•29 158 

Supreme..•37 407 

Nov. 29, 1904 	Noble, Katherine ... 

Mar. 1, 1905 	Noerr, Albert 

455 

Supreme..•38 255 	Jan. 14, 1889 	New York Elevated 
Railroad Company 
vs. the Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 27 144 	Aug. 3, 1901 	New York Juvenile 
Asylum 	  

Supreme.. 51 392 
	

Feb. 18, 1905 	New York Juvenile 
Asylum 	  

Supreme.. 24 34o 	Oct_ 30, 1900 	New York Life In- 
surance and Trust 
Company. executor 

U.S.Ciret.•44 356  July 12, 1893 	New York, New Ha- 
of Richard Ray ... 

ven and Hartford 
Railroad Company. 

U.S.Circ't.'44 357 
	

July 12, 1903 	New York, New Ha- 
ven and Hartford 
Railroad Company. 

Supreme.. 26 51 	Mar. x8, 1901 	New York, New Ha- 
ven and Hartford 
Railroad Company. 

U. S. Dist. 43 26o Oct. 24, 1903 New York New Ha-
ven and Hartford 
Railroad Company 
et al. vs. the *cows 
"Valley Forge" et 
al. 	  

U. S. Dist. 52 166 	Mar. to, 1905 	New  York, N e w 
Haven and Hart- 
f o r d 	Railroad 
Company vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 	  

July 18, x896 	New York Society 
Library, 	  

Oct 27, 1903 Neylan, Patrick 	 

June 9, 1904 	Nicholas, Agnes .... 

423 	Nov. 6, 1905 	Nicholls, 	Catherine, 
infant. by guard- 
ian. etc 	 

Supreme.. 31 so 	Jan. 9, 15002 	Nicholls, Robert E 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 451 	Jan. 14. 1904 	Nichols, Frank J 	 

• 

Nichols, Mary A., vs. 
John E. Eustis et 
al. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 28o 	May 13, 1904 	Nichols, Peter ...... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 24 	Feb. 28, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 24 	Feb. 28, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 t88 	Mar. 11, 1905 

Supreme.. 29 455 	Dec. 10, 1901 

Supreme.. 34 178 June 3, r9o: 

Supreme.. 21 34 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 59 269 	Dec. 14, 1905 

	

Nichols, Peter (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Nichols, Peter (No 	 
2) 	  

Nichols, Peter 	 

Nichols, Thomas 	 

Nicholson, Patrick .. 

Nichol s o n , Thomas 
H 	  

Nicholson, William 
H. 	  

	

Supreme.. 32 399 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 48  35r 	Sept. 14, 1 904 

	

Supreme.. 34 14 	May 5, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 33 166 	Apr. 7, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 33 462 	Apr. 28, 1902 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 103 
	

Mar. 6, t9o3 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Cu.. 51 205 
	

Jan. 31. 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 47 428 
	

July 22, 1904 

	

Supreme.. 32 417 	 Nolan, Michael .... Mar. 22. 1902 

	

Municipal. 53 205 	 Nolan, Thomas J. vs., Apr. 25, 1905 
Thomas F. O'Con- 
nor 	  

Jan. to, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 38 57 	 " Nomad " Club, in- 
corporated, vs. 
Daniel Cillier 	 

	

Supreme.. 38 58 	Jan. to, 1903 	" Nomad " Club, in- 

	

corporated, vs 	 
John Grey 	  

	

Nov. 14, 1903 Noonan, Andrew A 	 

	

Supreme.. 43 470 	

Oct. 27, 1903 	Noonan, William .... Supreme .. 43 289 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 50 230 
	

Dec. 6, 1904 
	

Noormann, Gerd R., 
infant, by guar-
dian, etc., vs. The 
City of New York 

	

a n d Michael J 	 
Dady 	  

	

Supreme.. 58 45! 
	

Nov. lo, 1905 	Nordinger, Jacob, vs 	 
Isaac A. Hopper 
et al 	  

	

U.S.Cirruit•36 46o 	Oct 12. 1887 	North 	American 
Underground Tel. 
and Elec. Co. vs. 
Jacob Hass et al. 
(No. 1) 	  

	

U.S.Circuit•36 461 	Oct. 12, 1887 	North 	American 
Underground Tel. 
and Elec. Co. vs. 
Jacob Hass et al. 
(No. 2) 	  

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 50 108 	Nov. 22, 1 904 
	

Norton, Annie 	 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 51 239 	Feb. 3, 1903 	Norton, Annie 	 

	

44 48 Nov. 20, 1903 Norton & Dalton Co 	 

	

Supreme.. 43 290 	Oct. 27, 1903 	Norton John 	 

	

Supreme.. 44 14 	Nov. 17, 1903 	Norton, Patrick 	 

	

Supreme.. 48 226 	Aug. 31, 1904 	Norton, Patrick 	 

	

Supreme.. r 135 	Apr. 25, 1899 	Norton, Sheridan S 	, 
receiver of Cather-
ine Brennan, vs. 
Catherine Brennan 
et al. 	  

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. Si  126 	Jan. 19, 1905 	Nost, John 	 

To have assessment upon capital stock 
and personal property for year 1883 
declared unequal, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

To recover assessment for paving Am-
sterdam avenue. 84.75413. 

To recover assessment naid for paving 
Amsterdam avenue, from Or.e Hun-
dred and Fifty-fifth street to Fort 
George avenue, 812.273.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen-
ty-eighth street, $919.20. 

To restrain making alterations in roof 
of sheds on Pier, new 36, East river. 

To restrain making alterations in roof 
of sheds on Pier, old 45, East river. 

To recover assessment for paving South 
street, $1,148.85. 

For services rendered in rescuing re-
spondent's scows. ' 

Citation only served. 
Summons with notice for $1,481.51 

served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, caught in gate, Willis 
Avenue Bridge, etc., $5,000. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in Die-
trict Attorney's Office, $1,000.40. 

Amount due on contract of service 
made with defendant as Attendance 
Officer, $137.11. 

For forcible ejectment, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$178. 

Supreme.. 50 278 

Supreme.. 43 293 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 10 

Supreme.. 58 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 376 	Jan. 6, 1904 

Nolan, Francis W... 

Nolan, Frank 	 

Nolan, James J 	 

Nolan, John J 	 

Nolan, John J 	 

Nolan, Marie 	 

Nolan, Martin 

Nolan, Mary E., vs. 
Abraham Abraham 
et al. 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Supreme.. $240.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$281.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$192.  Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De-
partment. for Sunday and overtime 
work, $551.20. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $3,500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $292.55. 

Salary as Fireman during probationary 
period, $53.01. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $3 io. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$482.5i. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Livingston street and Gallatin place, 
$25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Dikeman street, $500. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 394 Sixth avenue. 

Infringement of patent for " improve-
ment in the construction of under-
ground telegraph line wires and 
method of laying the same." 

Infringement of patent for " Improve-
ments in underground telegraph 
lines."  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Assignee, amount due on contract for 
repairing Seventy-third street sewer, 
$885. t 5. 

Salary as Hostler. Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, 81.000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during sickness. $1.000. 

Salary as I)river. Street Cleaning De- 
partment. $250. 

'fo determine value of dower interest of 
Catherine Brennan. in damage No. 25 
Franklin avenue. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 
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Novik, Morris 	 

Noyes, Hannah, ad• 
ministratrix, etc 	 

Nubel, George, a n d 
another (No. 1) .. 

Nubel, George, a n d 
another (No. 2).. 

Nubel, George, a n d 
another (No. 3) .. 

Nugent, Annie 

Nugent, James P.... 

Nugent, John 	 

Nugent, Patrick 	 

Nugent, Terence 	 

Nugent, William, vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Nuner, George 	 

Nureck, Abraham.... 

Nurick, Abraham.... 

Nurick, Abraham ... 

Oakley, John, vs. 
Harry B. Gorsuch. 

Oakley, Thomas C., 

	

and another (No 	 
7) 	  

Oakley, Thomas C 	, 

	

and another (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Oats, John K., vs 	 
Third Avenue 
Railroad Company 
et al. 	  

Obach, George 	 

Oblozinski, Vincent.. 

O'Brien, Annie C... 

O'Brien, Charles.... 

O'Brien, Donatus, vs. 
the Erie Railroad 
et al. 	  

O'Brien, Edward.... 

O'Brien, Ellen 	 

O'Brien, Felix 	 

O'Brien, George T.. 

O'Brien, Hannah.... 

O'Brien, John....... 

O'Brien, John ....... 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 132 	Dec. 4, 1905 

Supreme.. 51 	9 	Jan. 	3, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 404 	May 	3, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 404 	May 	3, 1 905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 404 	May 	3, 1905 

County, 
Kings CO.. 47 116 	June 17, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 307 	Dec. 37, 1903 

Supreme.. 38 192 	Jan. 22, 1903 

Supreme.. 21 34 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 43 507 	Nov. ,6, 1903 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. so 402 	Dec. 79, 1 904 

Supreme.. 5o 482 	Dec. 29, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 162 	Apr. 27, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 232 	Sept. 2, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 	7 	Jan. 	3, 1905 

Supreme, 
Rings Co.. to 199 	Mar. 7, 1899 

Supreme.. 34 85 	May 15, 1902 

Supreme.. 34 88 	May 15, 1902 

Supreme..*53 44 	Jan. 21, 1897 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, dining illness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Lleaning De-
partment, during illness, $612. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $701.11. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$124.70. 

For loss of services of husband, killed, 
fall of automobile down hill, Jerome 
avenue, $50,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$35 1 .70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$211.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Salary as Night Watchman, for over-
time, $281,75. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $443-

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $243.34. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Amount expended for rent of living 
apartments as Janitor, $1,736. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,076.61. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$45 1 . 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$703.40. 

Damages for assault, $5,000. 
To recover assessment paid for paving 

Washington street, from Chambers 
to Spring street, $362.8s. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Watts street, from Greenwich to West 
street, $547.77. 

To restrain constructing street surface 
railroad upon Kingsbridge road be-
tween One Hundred and Sixty-second 
and One Hundred and Sixty-third 
streets. 

Supreme.. 39 7o 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 38 289 	Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 29 456 	Dec. 70, 1907 

. Notarfrancesco, Bia- 
go 	  

Notarfrancesco, Sa- 
ver° 	  

Notarfrancesco, Bia- 
go 	  

O'Brien, Michael A.. 

O'Brien, Patrick.... 

O'Brien, Thomas.... 

O'Brien, William J.. 

O'Bryhim, George... 

Ocean Social Club 
vs. Officer Nelson. 

Ocean Social Club 
vs. Officer John 
Doe 	  

Ochello, Frank 	 
O'Connell, Agnes 	 

71 	 O'Connell, Cornelius 	 

41 	Nov. 79, 1903 	O'Connell, Cornelius 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$736.15. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $689. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Madison ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall over projecting 
tracks, West Twenty-third street, near 
the river, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by falling in New 
Chambers street, near Pearl street, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $443. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$822. 

l'ersonal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Willow place, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,octo. 

Damage to building, fall of neighboring 
building, Schenck avenue, $1,550. 

Summons only served. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member 

of Park Police, $265.34. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment. during absence, $404. 

For death of Hugh O'Brien, thrown 
from truck, obstruction, Forty-first 
street, Brooklyn, $15,00o. 

• 
Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice on 

Warren street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall into excavation 
Twenty-third street and Fourth ave-
nue, $1o,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Warren 
street, $5,000. 

For death of husband, struck by sub-
way scaffolding while riding on car, 
$20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
- partment, during illness, $404. 

D Salary as river, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness, $1,123. 

Salary as Clerk in Department of Taxes 
and Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Salary as Stoker, Department of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $309.74. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, on West 

Ninety-third street, $20,000. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 

partment, during illness, $354. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of 

Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 110 	Aug. 21, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 29 456 	Dec. 10, 7901 

Supreme.. 5o 14 	Nov. 17, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 88 	NOV. 25, 1903 

Supreme.. 50 147 	Nov. 29, 1904  

	

O'Brien, John,  vs 	 
William Ulmer 
and The City of 
New York 	 

SUprelne..•53 273 	Mar. 23, 1897 	O'Brien, John He- 
man Clark, and 
John II. Mooney 	 

O'Brien, John J 	 

O'Brien, Joseph J 	 

Supreme.. 33 107 	Apr. 1, 79os 

Supreme.. 18 366 	Feb. 1, 1900 

Supreme.. 	363 	Feb. 2, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

49 

38  

Supreme.. 39 

Supreme • . 44 

64 	Oct. 7, 1 904 

	

352 	May 23, 1904 

	

373 	Nov. 7, 1903 

	

483 	Nov. ,6, 1903 

	

68 	Tan. 28, 1904 

O'Brien, Margaret, 
administratrix, etc., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

O'Brien, Mary 

	

O'Brien, Mary, v s 		 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

O'Brien, Mary 	 

O'Brien, Mary 
Burns. executrix, 
vs. William Brad- 
ley et al 	 

O'Brien, Michael 	 

O'Brien, Michael..., 

Supreme.. 33 267 	Apr. 11, 1902 
Supreme.. 38 27 	Jan. 	5, 1903 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 21 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 

34 	Mar. 9, 1900 

104 	Jan. 22, 1903 

45 	July 24, 1 905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 

Supreme, 45 
Queens Co. 40 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 

Supreme.. 34 

297 	June 17, 1902 

264 
237 	Feb. 26. 1904 

194 	Apr. 24, 1905 

130 	May 24, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 261 	Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 39 476  May 6, 1903 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. t t 380 	May 19, 1899 

Supreme.. 35 18 	July it, 1902 

Supreme.. 43 501 	Nov. r6, 1903 

Supreme.. 37 386 	Dec. 12, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 362 	Feb. 2, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 434 Jan. 12, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 435 	Jan. 12, 1904 
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Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 44 400 	Jan. 9, 1904 	Oetjen, Leo, an in- 

fant, by guardian, 
etc.. vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Supreme.. 22 340 June 6, 1900 Oetting1  William H. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 345 May 2, 19o5 	O'Farrell, Francis... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 345 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 259 	July to, 1893 	O'Flaherty, Lizzie... 

Supreme.. 33 107 Apr. z. 1902 O'Flaherty, Thomas. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 410 Mar. 33, 1904 O'Flaherty, Thomas. 

MayI, 1905 	O'Farrell, Hugh ..... 

May 9, 1901 

July 29, 1902 
July 29, 19os 
Apr. 1, 1902 

Oct. 17, t905 

May 13, 1904 

Aug. 24, 1903 

Apr. 18, 1902 

Dec. 13, 1905 

Feb. 18, 1903 

July 75, 7905 

Nov. 15, 7901 

O'Connell, James.... 

O'Connell, John ..... 
O'Connell, Mary.... 
O'Connell, Patrick.. 

O'Connell, Robert F. 

O'Connell, Thomas.. 

O'Connor, Annie, 
vs. Brooklyn 
Heights Eailroad 
Company and The 
City of Now York 

O'Connor, Bernard.. 

O'Connor, Edward 
P. 	  

O'Connor, Frances, 
administratrix o f 
Frank O'Connor, 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
another 	 

	

O'Connor, Francis J 	 

	

O'Connor, James J 	 

Mar. 2, 1900 	O'Connor, John, vs. 
William Fullerton. 

Apr. 1, 19os 	O'Connor, John 	 

Oct. 1, 1903 	O'Connor, John 	 

Sept. 15, 1954 	O'Connor, John 	 

Jan. 22, 7903 	O'Connor, John J 	 

May 19, 1899 

Oct. 	1, 1903 

O'Connor, Lawrence 
W. 	  

	

O'Connor, Margaret 	 

Dec. 23, 1905 	O'Connor, Phili p, 
vs. 	Forty-second 
Street, 	Manhat- 
tanville and St. 
Nicholas Avenue 
Railway Company 
et al 	  

Oct. 27, 1903 	O'Connor, Thomas 	 

Oct. 29, 1901 	O'Connor, Thom as 
A. 	  

Jan. 22, 1902 	O'Connor, T It 0 M as 
A. 	  

Mar. 9, 1900 
Nov. 21, 1904 

O'Connor, William.. 
Ocorr & Rugg Com- 

pany vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Dec. 1, 1902 	O'Donnell, Annie.... 

Jan. 	5, 1905 	O'Donnell, Bernard.. 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 273 

Supreme.. 35 58 
Supreme.. 35 69 
Supreme.. 33 io6 

Supreme.. 58 234 

Municipal, 
Manhattan 46 282 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 110 

Supreme.. 33 351 

Municipal. 59 26o 

Supreme.. 38 482 

Municipal. 56 	5 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 159 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 13 442 

Supreme.. 33 106 

City 	 43 104 

Supreme 	 48 365 

Supreme 	 38 193 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 II 381 

City 	 43 103 

Supreme 	 59 327 

Supreme.. 43 294 

Supreme.. 29 22 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 31 140  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 35 
Supreme.. 5o 6o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 306 

Supreme.. 51 36 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 48 1 57 
	

Aug. 22, 1904 

Supreme.. 33 167 
	

Apr. 7, 1902 

Supreme.. 50 474 
	

Dec. 29, 1 904 

Supreme.. 53 85 
	

Apr. 13, 1905 

Kings Co.. 46 315 	May 19, t904 
Supreme, 

Supreme.. 1 9 494 	Mar. 8, 1900 

Supreme.. 27 366 	Sept. 10, 1901 

Supreme, 	
May 25, 7898 	O'Donnell, John C.. Queens Co. 4 324 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 318 	May 19, 1904 	O'Donnell, Mary.... 

inpreme.. 33 463 	Apr. 28, 1902 	O'Donnell, Philip.... 

Supreme.. 27 130 	July 3o, 1901 	O'Donohue, Charles 
A. 	  • 

Supreme.. 27 386 	Aug. t6, 1901 	O'Donohue, John B., 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 48 235 	Aug. 31, 1904 	O'Donohue, Thomas. 

Supreme.. 48 518 	Sept. 3o, 7904 O'Donohue, Thomas. 

Supreme.. 41 167 	June 2, 1903 	O'Dwyer, James..... 

Kings Coast 58 148 	Oct. 	5, 1905 	Oehler, Caroline, ad- 
Supreme, 

ministratrix, etc.. 
County, 	

1905 	Oehler, Caroline, and Kings Co.. 58 204 	Oct. 14, 

Supreme.. to 300 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 479 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 251 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Oestreich, John (No. 

Supreme, 	
Oetjen, Frederick IC, Kings Co.. 44 401 	Jan. 9, 1 904 	

vs. The City of 
New York et al.. 

Injuries to horse, by collision with 
street sweeper, Brooklyn, $135. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 

partment, overtime work, $775. 
Balance of salary as Fireman, second 

grade, Fire Department, $15u. 

Salary as Fruit Inspector, $450. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Vanderbilt avenue, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Balance of salary as Stenographer, 
Brooklyn Training School, $104.03. 

For death of intestate, firework explo- 
sion, Madison square, $25,000. 

Salary as Clerk to Coroner, $249.99. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Arrears of Taxes, Brooklyn, 
$616.52. 

False arrest on June 22, 1899, etc., 
$5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

For loss of services of wife, injured by 
fall, West One Hundred and Fortieth 
street, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Clerk in Department of Taxes 
and Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Personal injuries, fall into coal hole on 
West One Hundred and Fortieth 
street, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, thrown from cab, ob-
struction in Thirty-sixth street and 
First avenue, $Io,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Summons only served. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in De-
partment of Water Supply, $153.56. 

Summons only served. 
To foreclose lien on contract of de-

fendant Gray for erecting Public 
School 142, 

I'ersonal injuries, fall, stairway, to park 
walk, Bedford Park, $io,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtone work, $825. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

To recover jewelry. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
run down by fire-engine, $5,000. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $303.33. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $195. 

Services on Long Island City Police 
Force, $75.54. 

Personal injuries, run down by fire en-
gine, $15.0oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, 1420. 

To enjoin defendant from maintaining 
the Twelfth Avenue Viaduct and for 
damages for loss of light, air, etc. 

Loss of light, air, etc., by erection of 
viaduct over Twelfth avenue, from 
One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street 
to One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
street, and for injunction. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1,0so. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $541. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$900. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ices 
No. 24 Graham avenue, Si 5,00e. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$254.50. 

Personal injuries, falling wires, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, falling wires. $50,000. 
Personal injuries by fall in East One 

Hundred and Forty-sixth street, 
$25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer; 
$ 1 43. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 43. 

Personal injuries caused by defective 
street lamp, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver Street Cleaning De-  
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, fall, Lexington ave-
nue, $5,000. 

SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

O'Donnell, Bridget.. 

O'Donnell, Charles.. 

O'Donnell, Daniel... 

O'Donnell, Frank S. 
infant, etc. vs. 
Thomas F. O'Con- 
nor, etc. 	 

O'Donnell, Hugh 	 

O'Donnell, John 	 

O'Donnell, John 	 

Mar. 77, 

July 29, 

ano. 	  

1899 	Oelkers, Harry..,.., 

1904 	Oesterle, Louise 	 



Supreme.. 17 	9 	Nov. 17, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 27 	Sept. 15, 1900 

Supreme.. 44 14 	Nov. 17, 1903 

O'Sullivan, Denis... 

O'Toole, Mary 	 

O'Toole, Michael..., 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 to May z z, :905 O'Toole, Patrick, in-

fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York and 
Michael J. Dady.. 

Supreme.. 33 106 Apr. 1, :902 O'Toole, Patrick J.. 

Oppenheimer. Moses. 
O Reilly, John J. vs. 

Richard C. Sebum 
Jan. 27, 1903 	O'Reilly, Michael.... 

Dec. 30, 1904 
Mar. 23, 1904 

Apr. 3, 1901 	Ohlrogge, Margaret- To recover assessment for paving Nine- 
ta  	teenth street, $162.10. 

Dec. 4, 1901 	°hie, William 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $191. 

Apr. 25, 1902 	O'Keefe, George 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $400. 

May 12, 1902 	O'Keefe. 	Jeremiah, Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
vs. The City of 	Hill Hotel, $25,000. 
New York et al 	 

Supreme.. 38 194 	Jan. 22, 1903 	O'Keefe, John 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during absence, $413. 

Municipal. 52 331 	Mar. 21, 1905 	O'Keefe, John E 	 Salary as Fireman, $127.77. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 51 	Sept. 78, 7905 	O'Keefe, Walter 	 Summons with notice for $170, served. 
Municipal. 59 311 	Dec. 20, 1905 	O'Keefe, William 	 Salary as Fireman during probationary 

period, $150. 
Supreme.. 25 482 	Mar. 5, 1901 	O'Keeffe, Philip A 	 Balance of salary during period of dis- 

missal from position of Section Fore-
man, Department of Street Cleaning. 
$455.76. 

Municipal. 58 176 	Oct. 9, 1903 	O'Keeffe, Thomas P., 
vs. Edward J. Laf- 
ferty 	  Summons only served. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 398 	Dec. 16, 1904 O'Leary, Anna B..., Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$100. 
Supreme.. 36 161 	Sept. II, 1902 	O'Leary, Daniel 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, overtime work, $1,300. 
Supreme.. 38 192 	Jan. 22, 1903 	O'Leary, Edward 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during absence, $532. 
Supreme.. 21 35 	Mar. 9, 1900 	O'Leary, John J 	 Equalized rate of salary as member of 

Park Police, $76.84. 
Supreme.. 22 13 	May 4, 1900 O'Leary, Mary, va Personal injuries by fall in West 

the City and Alice 	Twenty-sixth street, due to breaking 
McDermott  	of grating over coal-hole, $5,00o. 

Supreme.. 36 38o 	Oct. 3, 1902 	Olive, Joseph 	 Damages to property, No. 527 Carroll 
street, Brooklyn, by overflow of 
sewer, $ z so. 

Supreme.. 1220 	Feb. 17, 1898 	Oliver, James, vs. To foreclose lien on contract for regu- 
Catharine j. Cat- 	lating, etc., Two Hundred and Thir- 
taberry et al 

	

	ty-third street, from Jerome avenue to 
Bronx river, $480.35- 

Supreme.. 1 221 	Feb. 17, 1898 	Oliver 	James, vs. To foreclose lien under contract for 
Catbanne J. Cat- 	regulating, etc., Southern Boulevard, 
taberry et al 

	

	from New York and Harlem Railroad 
to Valentine avenue. 

Supreme.. 36 I17 

Supreme.. 29 374 

Supreme.. 33 398 

Supreme.. 34 57 
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Supreme., 38 394 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 248 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 188 	Mar. 1 t, 1905 	O'Neil, Michael 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 i88 	Mar. it, 1905 • O'Neil, Michael 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 28 394 	Oct. i6, 19or 	O'Neil, Terence 

U.S.Circuit 38 157 	Jan. 22, 1903 	O'Neill, Frank B. 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
another 	 

Supreme.. 43 294 	Oct. 27, 1903 	O'Neill, James 	 

Supreme.. 51 185 	Jan. 26, '905 	O'Neill, Katie T., vs 	 
Owen Costello et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 21 451 	Apr. 30, Igoe 	O'Neill, Nicholas 	 

Supreme. 36 147 	Sept. to, 1902 	O'Neill, Peter 	 

Supreme.. 54 316 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 346 

Supreme.. 38 290 

Supreme.. 33 105 

Supreme.. 48 351 

Supreme.. 43 483 

Supreme.. 44 276 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 487 

Supreme.."57 107 

Supreme.. 38 1 94 

Supreme.. 38 363 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 35 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 36 

Supreme.. 33 28o 	Apr. 12, 1902 

Supreme.. 46 340 	May 20, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 34 	Feb. 28, 19o5 	Ortleb, Frederick F.. 

Supreme.. 37 322 	Dec. 4, 1902 	Ortmann, Fritz, and 
another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 121 	Nov. 23, 1904 Osborg, Adolph 	 

Supreme.. 30 465 Dec. 3o, 1901 	Osborne, George P 	 

Supreme.. 26 486 June 28, 1901 --Osborne, James W 	 

47 11  

41  167 

42 218 

39 99 Mar. 5, 1903 

43 409 	NOV. 9, 1903 

48 227 	Aug. 31, 1904 

June 9, 1904 

June 2, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1903 

Feb. 3, 1903 	O'Neil, John 

Oct. 20, 1905 	O'Neil, John J 

June 21, 19o5 Ontario Field Club 
of The City of 
New York vs. 
William McAdoo 
et al. 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Opher, Charles 	 

Oct. 15, 1904 
Mar. 5, 1903 

Sept. 14, 1905 	Orsor, William H.. 

Sept. 14, 1905 	Orsor, Margaret D.. 

Mar. 23, 1905 Ost, August 	 

Nov. 30, 1900 Osten, Frederick A 	 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

O'Rourke, John H... 

O'Rourke, Kiernan.. 

O'Rourke, Thomas... 

O'Rourke, Thomas.., 

	

Ormabee, Samuel B 	, 

	

and another 	 

	

Orupallo, Ambraggio 	 

	

O'Rourke, Belinda J 	, 
vs. Board of Edu- 
cation, etc 	 

O'Rourke, Bernard.. 

O'Rourke, John F... 

O'Rourke, 
F. 	 

O'Rourke, 
F. 	 

O'Rourke, William J. 

Orphan Asylum So- 
ciety 	  

Orsei, Antonio 	 

Orsillo, Frank 	 

O'Reilly, William E. 
Orlijan, Charles, by 

Morris Orlijan, his 

	

guardian ad litem 	 
Orlijan, Fannie 	 

Ormond, Patrick 	 

	

Ormond, Patrick.. a 	 

Ostermeyer, Elise... 

Osterineyer, E Is i e 
(No. a) 	 

	

Ostrander, Elizabeth 	 

	

O'Sullivan, Daniel 	 

	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,070. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$370. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$445. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, subway explosion, 
Murray Hill Hotel, $5,000. 

Thomas 

Thomas 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 52 438 Apr. 3,1905 	O'Flaherty, T 	 
Supreme.. 47 99 June 17, 1904 	Ogden, E. H., Lum- 

ber Company vs. 
Herman F. Lippe 
et al 	  

Supreme.. so r66 	Dec. 1, 1904 	Ogden, Frances L 	, 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
the R. G. Packard 
Company ...... 

Supreme.. 3 366 July 7, 1898 	Ogden, Harriet E 	, 
executrix of Aaron 
Ogden 	  

Supreme..'32 446 	May 16, 1885 	Ogden, Isaac C., Jr 	, 
vs. the Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Supreme.. 59 15 	Nov. i8, 1905 Ogden Lumber Com- 
pany, The E. H., 
vs. Frank Heitz- 
ner et al 	 

Supreme.. 45 178 	Feb. i6, 1904 	O'Grady, Henry, vs 	 
the Mayor, Alder-
men and Common-
alty, etc., and 
Nicholas W. Ryan 

County.   Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Kings Co.. 47 116 June 17, 1904 	O'Grady, John 
Amount for additional expense on con- Supreme.. 58 39 	Sept. 75, 1905 	O'Grady, John 	tract for construction of sewers, etc., 

alteration to streets, Brooklyn, $4,- 
471.90. 	

salary as Inspector of Ma- Balance of 
New Aqueduct, $440. sonry on 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$395. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$700. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $433. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Pacific 
street, $5,000. 

O'Hara, Patrick 
	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$300. 

Summons only served. O'Hara, Patrick .... 

	 Summons only served. O'Hara, Sarah 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-O'Hare, 
Andrew.... partment, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer O'Hare, Catherine... 	
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $199. 
	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- O'Hea, Michael 	

partment, during illness, $404-  

Personal injuries, fall, ice on sidewalk. July 9, 1903 	O'Hearn, Mary C • • . 	
Seventh avenue and Berkeley place, 
$20,000. 

M unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 305 	Feb. 70, 1005 	Ohem, Fred 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$250. 
Supreme. • 34 59 Slay 12, 1902 Ohlenchlager, Fred- Salary as Fireman, Water Supply Dr 

crick  	partment, during sickness, $280. 
Municipal. 52 113 	Mar. 7, 1905 	Ohlmeyer, Florence 	 Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 

walk, West Forty-second street, $5oo. 

O'Loughlin, Bernard 	 

011endorf, David M. 

Olney, Allen E 	 
(No. 3) 	

 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Personal injuries fall, ice, East Fifty-

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 

$680. 

partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

fourth street, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, Twenty-sixth Aug. 2, i9o5 	Olsen, Johanna M 	
street and Fifth avenue, $2,00o. 

Personal injuries by illegal operation May 31, 1900 Olsen, Maria 	
at the Maternity Hospital, Blackwell's 
Island, $2,500. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 59 56 Nov. 23, 1905 

	

	O'Malley, Edward C. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Supreme.. 48 242 Aug. 31, 1904 O'Meley, Michael... Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Supreme.. 33 451 	May 18, 1902 O'Melia, Edward.... Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $465. 

Supreme.. 58 446 	Nov. to, 1905 	O'Melia, Martin J.. To restrain interference with premises 
No. 1865 Second avenue. 

Supreme.. so 482 Dec. 29, 1904 O'Mera, Thomas J.. Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $250. 

Supreme.. 33 :08 Apr. r, 1902 O'Neil, Andrew 	 Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme.. 38 ago Jan. 27, 1903 O'Neil, Charles 	 Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during illness, $42p. 

Supreme.. 33 399 Apr. 25, 1902 O'Neil, James 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, Pas. 

fa 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, One 
Hundred and Forty-fifth street, east 
of Leggett avenue. 

Difference in salary between amount 
.paid as Policeman and sum author-
ized by statute, $212.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$1,65o. 

To restrain interference with games on 
field at One Hundred and Forty-
ninth street and Eighth avenue. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Summons with notice for $250 served. 
For malicious prosecution and false im- 

prisonment. $2,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness. $404. 
Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 

square, $15,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured in 
explosion, Madison square, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $512. 

Balance of salary as Teacher, $825. 
Salary as Driver, street Cleaning De- 

partment, overtime work, $800. 
Amount due, and for breach of con- 

tract constructing bridge, Pelham 
Bay Park and City Island, $53,1 20.48. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$143. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, 4404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,000. 

Salary as Messenger, Dock Department, 
$183.26. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
in front of No. 588 Court sir., $5,000. 

To recover assessment for 73d st., reg- 
ulating, $5,694.09. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $825. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction on 
sidewalk, Atlantic avenue, 515,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property and business, tun-
nel excavation, $3,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,167. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $43.25. 

Amount paid to E. D. Flettham for 
preparing criminal cases for trial at 
instance of the District Attorney, 
$ 1 .450- 

To recover assessment for Dyckman st. 
regulating, $1,243.16. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, foot 
of Whitehall st., $1o,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
l'ark Police, $166.17. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $7,000. 

Value of junk, old books, etc., confis- 
cated by employees of City, $200. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $191.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$477. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $180.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,515.13- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$956.68. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Madison avenue and One Hundred 
and Thirty-fifth street. $20,000. 

To recover possession of property, East 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 

street, east of Daly avenue, etc., 
$3.000. 

Services as Stenographer, Fifth Dig: 
trict 'Municipal Court, $360.17. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
on Hamilton ave., near President st.. 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries, rolling pipes, Baltic 
street, $ z 0,00o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme.. 

	

Municipal 	 
City 	 

Supreme 	 

Supreme 	 
Supreme 	 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme..'56 424 

Supreme.. 35 165 

Supreme.. 21 35 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 212 

Supreme.. 25 234 

Supreme.. 17 213 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. Sa 348 

Supreme.. 24 480  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 413 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 352  

Supreme.. 47 506 

Supreme.. 50 405 

38 193 

50  491  
45 41 5 

38 261 

49 129 
39 103 

May 2, 1905 

Jan. -17, 1903 

Apr. 1, 1902 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Nov. 16, 1903 

Dec. 24, 1903 

Sept. 19, 1895 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Dec. 9, 1897 

July 29, 1902 

Mar. 9, '1900 

July 26, tgoo 

Jan. 23, 1901 

Dec. 20, 1899 

Dec. 20, 1904 

June 27, 190$ 

Aug. 3, 1904 

Dec- 19, 1904 

Oscanyan, Constance 
I. 	  

O'Shaughnessy, Jas 	 

O'Shea, Thomas.- 

Osing, Dietrich 	 

Osnato, Joseph.- 

Ossman, Catherine 	 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 
To foreclose lien on contract of Lippe 

for erection of pavilion on Black-
well's Island. 

For treaspass and for removal of soil 
from property, Twenty-second street 
and Thirteenth avenue, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for One Hun-
dred and Forty-fifth street regulat-
ing, etc., $2,500. 

Damages for advecse possession of dock 
at West street and southerly intersec-
tion of Hubert street, $15,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Heitz-
ner for repairs to stable, etc., Police 
Department. 

To foreclose lien on contract for de-
fendant Ryan for construction of 
engine and boiler house. 

Supreme..`40 90 

Slunicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 65 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 66 

Supreme.. 41 2 57 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 124 

Supreme.. 38 193 

Supreme.. 33 107 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 312  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 321 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 245 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 244 

Supreme.. 38 261 

Supreme.. 30  333 

Supreme.. 38 289 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 390 

Apr. 25, 1904 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Apr. I, 1902 

July 8, 1 904 

May 20, 1890 O'Grady, Patrick 5.. 

Sept. 21, 1905 	O'Halloran, 	James 

	

(No. 1) 	 

	

O'Halloran, 	James 

	

(No. al 	 

	

O'Halloran, 	Law- 
rence 	 

Slay 19, 1904 

Feb. 3, 1905 

Feb. 3, 1905 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Dec. 18, 1902 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Sept. 21, 1905 

June 13, 1903 

O'Hanlon, Sarah.... 

O'Hanlon, Stephen.. 

O'Hara, Hugh 	I. 

O'Hara, Mary 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 261 

Supreme.. 58 348 

Supreme . . 33 1o8 

County. 
Kings Co.. 56 185 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 22 273 

July 6, 1904 

Oct. 3r, 1905 

Apr. 1, 1902 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action.. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 21 36 

Supreerie..*52 407 

Supreme.. 58 234 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 389 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 286 

Supreme.. 25 26r 

Supreme.. 25 261 

Supreme at 53 

Supreme.• 545 379 

Supreme.. 41 168 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 279 

Supreme.. 38 301 

Supreme.. 38 30z 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 139 475 

Supreme.. so 483 

Supreme.. 38 364 

Supreme.. 38 365 

Brooklyn.. 51 370  

Supreme.. 35 171 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 375 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 374 

Supreme.. a9 457 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 110 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 111 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 TIT 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 TIT 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 112 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 41 412 	July 14, 1903 	Paonessa, Carline vs 	 

The City of New 
York et al 	 

Mar. 6, 1900 

Dec. 24, 1896 

Oct. Ty, 1905 

Nov. 3, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Jan. as, 19oz 

Jan. 25, toot 

Mar. 18, 1901 

Feb. 8, 1894 

Parker, William. .. 

Parkes, Edward L... 

Parks, Charles E..., 

Parlsto. Pasquale ... 

	

Parnese, Hyman (No 	 
3) 	  

Parr, Benjamin, ex-
ecutor, e tc., of 
Susan P. Lilien- 
thal (No. 11 	 

Parr, Benjamin, ex-
ecutor, e t c . , of 
Susan P. Lilien- 
thal (No. 2) 	 

Parr, Thomas 	 

Parrish, Saauel L... 

June 2, 1903 	Ferro., Thalami ..... 

Mar. 1, 1904 Pars o n s Brothers 
(Inc.) vs. T h e 
City of New York 
et al. 	 

Jan. 19, 1903 	Parsons, Charles, vs. 
John B. McDonald 
et al. (No. t)..... 

Jan. 29, 1903 	Parsons, Charles, va. 
John B. McDonald 
et al. (No. a)..... 

Dec. 12, 1896 

Dec. 29, 1904 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Feb. a, 1903 

Feb. 18, 1905 

July 29, :goo 

Partrilge, W. 

Parzn, Pasquale .... 

Pasquale, Caro 

Pasquale, Frank .... 

Pasquale, James (No. 

Pasee, Clarke W.... 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Pasta, Santa 	 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Pastn, Santa 	 

Dec. lo, 1901 ?stereo, Domelike 	 

Apr. 14, 1945 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Apr: 14, 1905 

Ant- 14, 1905 

Apr. 14, 1905 

	

Paterno, Frank (N4s 	 
1) 	  

	

Paterno, Frank (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Paterno, Frank (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Paterno, Frank (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Paterno, Frank (No 	 
5) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5 2  42 5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 424 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 334 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 334 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 373 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 55 378 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50  379 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. So 379 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5r 369 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 369 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. Si 370  

County 
Kings Co.. 49 388 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. So 379 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 380 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 5o 38o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 482 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 370 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 310 

Supreme.. 38 263 

Supreme.. 53 126 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 54 

Supreme.. 45 94 

City 	 et 118 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co.. 59 318 

Apr. I, 1905 	Pape, Henry 	 

Apr. 1, 1905 	Pape, Margaret 	 

June 24, 1905 	Papo, Stefano, (No 	 
1) 	  

June 24, 1905 	Papo, Stefano, (No 	 
a) 	  

Dec. 15, 1904 	Pappalordi, Domenico 
(No. I) 	 

Occ. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 	Pappalordi, Domenico 
(No. 3) 	 

Dec. 15, 1904 	Pappalordi, Domenico 
(No. 4) 	 

Feb. 18, 19os 	Papst, Christian (No. 
I) 	  

Feb. 18, 1905 	Papst, Christian (No. 
a) 	  

Feb. 18, 1905 	Papst, Christian (No. 
3) 	  

Nov. 3, 1904 	Paragons, Pietro 	 

Dec. Is, 1904 	Paragone, Pietro, and 
another (No. 1) 	 

Dec. is, 1904 	Paragone. Pietro, and 
another (No. 3)• • 

Dee. 15, 1904 	Paragone, Pietro, and 
another (No. 4) 	 

Sept. a7, 1904 	Paragone. 	Guiseppe 
(No. a) 	 

Dec. 9, 1904 	Parasci, Frank ..... 

Dec. 9, 1904 	Parasci, Frank, and 
another 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Parello, Alexandra.. 

Apr. 14, 1905 	Park Row Realty 
Company 	 

Parker, Elias 	 

	

Parker. John H 	, 
Company 	 

June 29, 1903 	Parker, Orrel A., vs 	 
Anthony Debes 	 

Dcc. 22, 1905 	Parker, Thomas, ad- 
ministrator, etc... 

Pappalordi, Domenico 
(No. a) 	 

Mar. 1, 1905 

Feb. t, 1904 

Supreme, 54 363 
Queens Co. 40 501 June a8, 1905 Owen, Mary 	 

Supreme, 54 364 
Queens Co. 40 502 June 28, 1905 Owen, Thome...-. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 251 	Aug. 8, 1905 

Supreme.. 49 407 	Nov. 4, 1904 

Supreme.. 26 52 	Mar. r8, 1901 	Pabst Brewing Com- 
pany 	  

Owens, Annie 	 

Owens, Beecher W 	 

Damage to property, No. 13 Navy street, 
overflow of sewer, $1,234.20. 

Damage to 
$294.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Balance of rent for premises used for 
City Department, Nos. t3 to az 
Park row, $652.17. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$493. 

Amount due on contract for removal of 
Old Hall of Records, $47,110.08. 

For illegal arrest for violation of special 
ordinance relating to automobiles, 
$2,000. 

For death of Joseph Parker, injuries re-
ceived while Volunteer Fireman, 
Town of Northfield, $5oo. 

Equalized rate of salary as member 
of Park Police, $102. 

Extra work as Carpenter and Keeper 
on Blackwell's Island. $4,299. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $15o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$642. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$303.97. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $641.85. 

Property, overflow of sewer, 
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Supreme.. 26 162 
	

Apr. za, Igor 	Otterstedt, Diedrich. 

Supreme.. 24 34o 
	

Oct. 3o, rgos 	Ottinger, Marx, and 
another, No. 

Oct. 3o, 1900 	Ottinger, Marx, and Supreme.. 24 340 	
another, No. 2.... 

Mar. 4, 1901 	Ottinger, Marx, and Supreme.. 25 469 	
another, No, 3.... 

Supreme, 	
May 20, 1904 Otto, August 	 Kings Co.. 46 334 

Supreme, 	
July z8, 1904 	Otto, Caroline 	 Kings Co.. 47 459 

Municipal, 	
Nov. 22, 1904 	Otto, Ludwig 	 Brooklyn.. 50 108 

Municipal, 	
23 	Sept. 13, 1905 
	

Overby, Eiger 	 Brooklyn.. 58 

482  Oct. 14, 1887 Owen George 	 Supreme.."36 

Pabst Brewing Com- 

	

pany vs. John T 	 
Oakley, etc 	 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Apr. 6, 1905 Pabst Brewing Com- 

	

Pacelli, Leopold (No 	 
pany 	  

11 	  

Nov. 21, 1904 	Pacelli, Leopold (No 	 
21 	  

Nov. 21, 1904 
	

Pacelli, Leopold (No 	 
It 	  

Nov. 3, 1904 
	

Pacelli, Leopoldo 	 

Kings Co.. 53 189 
Supreme, 	

Apr. 24, 1905 	Pacelli, Le opol do 
(No. 5) 	 

Supreme, 	
Apr. 24, 1905 	Pacelli, L e op oldo 53 189 	

(No. 6) 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 53 190 
	Apr. 24, 1905 	Pacelli, Leo p ol do Kings Co.. 	

(No. 7) 	 
47 82 	June 16, 1904 	Pacelli, Tito, vs. the Municipal. 	

Mayor, Aldermen 
and Commonalty 
of The City of 
New York et al 	 

Supreme.. 59 181 	Dec. 9, 1905 	Packard, R. G., Com- 
pany, vs. United 
Engineering a n d 
Contracting Com- 
pany et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 194 June 4, 1902 	Padoranu, Joseph.- 

Supreme.. 5t 420 	Feb. 21, 190$ 	raffin, 	Kathie. 	vs. 
Tohn J. O'Brien, 
individually, etc 	 

May 22, 1905 Pagans, Antonio 	 

July 15, 1899 	Pagelow, Alfred.. • •• 

Aug. 12, 1905 	Paige, William, as 
President. etc., vs. 
Edward T. Burke, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 42 121 	Aug. 25, 1903 	Paine Lumber Corn- 

	

pany, T.imited, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Apr. 14, 1905 	Palermo, 	Vincenzo 

	

(No. t) 	 

Palermo, Vincenzo Apr. 14, 1905 	
(No. a) 	 

Paliocca, Dec. TO, 1901 

Supreme. 

	

Kings Co.. 56 19 	July 19, 1905 	Palisi, Salvatore..... 
Counts,. 

	

Kings Co.. 49 388 	Nov. 3, 1904 	Palladini, Lnigi 

	

Supreme.. 38 196 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Palleto, Michael .... 

	

Supreme.. 38 195 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Palletto, Rocco 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 29 23 	Oct. 29, 1001 	Palmer, Arthur T... 

	

Supreme...42 156 	Sept. 4, 1891 	Palme r, Catherine 

	

(No. t) 	 

	

(No. 2) 	 

Palmer. Catherine 

	

(No. 3) 	 

	

38: 	 Palmer, Christian 	 

Palmer, Frank H. ...  

75 	Aug. 15, 1904 
	

Palmer, John J 

345 	Dec. 2, 1991 	Palmer, Norman W., 
vs. J. Sergeant 
Cram et at 	 

May 4, 1905 Palminteri; Tony 
(No. 1) 	 

May 4, 1905  Palminteri. 	Tony 
(No. 2) 	 

Dec. 29, 7904 	Paloter, Louis 	 

Dee. 29, 7904 
	

Pando, Pasquale... .. 

June 29, 1904 
	

Pankow, Annie...... 

To recover assessment for paving 
Broome st., $293.05. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Laight st., $484.95- 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington st., $355.05. 

To recover assessment for paving 
West st., $259.59. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Buffalo ave-
nue, $t,800. 

Damage to property, No. 441 Rodney 
street, overflow of sewer, $725. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Summons with notice for $44.14 
served. 

To have assessment for Boulevard tree 
planting declared void, and to re-
cover $12.55. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, East avenue, $15,000. 

For loss of services of wife. injured, 
fall, East avenue, Queens, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Third ave-
nue, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon. ob-
struction on Amsterdam avenue, 
$2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Was, 
ington st., $650.40. 

To restrain cutting off of plaintiff's 
water supply. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

$409. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$251, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$347. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$347.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$753. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$824. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1.002. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Thile-
man for regulating, etc., Cypress 
avenue, 

To foreclose lien on contract with 
United Engineering and Construction 
Company for construction of Vernon 
Avenue Bridge. 

Summons only served. 

Injunction to restrain posting of officers 
at Nos. 42 and 44 Grove street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Personal injuries by falling in Sixth 
ave., $25,000. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 23 East Eighth street. 

To foreclose lien on contract of defend. 
ant Burke for erection of Public 
School 129. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$294. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$385.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$432.40. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $766. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme.. so 416 
	

Dec. 20, 1904 

Municipal, 
Supreme.. 53 45 

Brooklyn.. 50 87 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 87 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 88 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 389 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 118 

Supreme.. 12 377 

Snpreme.. 56 280 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 Ito 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 110 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 tog 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 109 

Supreme.. 29 456 

	

Palermo, Natale (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Palermo, Natale (No 	 
2) 	  

Supreme.. •42 158 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 163 

Supreme...42 157 	 Pal me r. Catherine Sept. 4, 1891 

Sept. 4, 7891 

July 19, 1 904 

Jan. to, toot 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 47 

Supreme.. 29 

Brooklyn.. 53 436 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 436  

Supreme.. so 484 

Supreme.. so 483 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 192 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$123.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 
	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during absence, $404. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment paid for River. 

side avenue sewer, $86.91. 

To recover assessment paid for One 
Hundred and Eighth street sewer, 
$1,246.27. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$550. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Plymouth and Main streets, Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, Nos. 22 and 24 
Throop avenue, overflow of sewer, 
84.000. 

Damages for illegal reduction in salary 
as Clerk, Department of Docks, 
$12,250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$179. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$176. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment. $25o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$600. 

To restrain maintenance of Croton Dam 
in such condition as to overflow 
property in Cortlandt, N. Y., during 
rainfall, etc., $3,500. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Lynch street, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Lynch 
street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$325. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$350- 

Damage to property, overflow 
$360. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$26o. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$ 2 5 2. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$1 95. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$462,  

Damage to property, overflow 
$31 5. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$231.50. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$312.50. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$5oo. 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

To recover assessment for paving 
Greenwich street, $395.20. 

Services as Sweeper in Department of 
Street Cleaning, $59.50. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating. etc.. avenue bounding Morn-
ingside Park on the east, $743.10. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partmeht, during illness, $531. 

To restrain continuance of nuisance 
created by erection of embankment 
across Nineteenth street and damage 
to property, machinery, etc., $10,000. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$50,000. 

For removal of lateral support of build-
ing, Park avenue and Fortieth street, 
$50,000. 

Balance due on Grant statue, $6,085. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $413. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$215. 

Damage to premises No. 645 East One 
Hundred and Sixty-second street, 
overflow of sewer, $1 55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,038.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$306.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5342.25• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$342.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$363.75. 

so 	 73 



Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 138 5o 

Supreme.. ,8 35o 
Supreme.. 53 328 

Supreme.. 39 455 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. to 1 84 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 444 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 309 

Supreme.. Se 413 

Supreme.. 3t 187 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 46 193 

59 277 

Peck, William D. vs. 
John F. Abeam et 
al. 	  

	

Pedrick. Mary M 	, 
guardian of Will- 
iam J. Pedrick 	 

Charles E., et 
aL vs. the City 
et al. 	 

Pellegrino, Pasquale 
(No. a) 	 

	

Pellicano, Leonardo 	 

Fender, James 	 

	

Pendergast, John F 	 

Penner, Jacob 

Supreme.. 51 36 

Supreme.. 53 505 

Supreme.. 53 505 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 47 330  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 51 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 372  

53 372 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$866.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$1,575. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$ 1 •444- 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$791.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Columbus street, Brooklyn, $175. 

To recover assessment for paving East 
street, $449.70. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary for overtime, Driver, Department 
of Street Cleaning, $1,100. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side 
walk, No. 120 Franklin avenue, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$725. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$8io. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$651. 

Damage to property, No. 442 Bushwick 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $926. 

Damage to property, No. 442 Bushwick 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $670. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

sewer, 

sewer, 

sewer, 

sewer, 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 I95 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 195 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$121.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$184.45- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$122.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$170.70. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime work, $470. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, flood from melted 
snow and snow dump.  $940. 

Personal injuries in Maspeth, L. I., un-
covered water-mains, $26,500. 

Damage to building, subway explosion, 
310,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice and snow, 
Baltic street, $io,000. 

To recover assessments for Manhattaa 
street, regulating, etc., $1,360.60. 

Injunction to restrain placing of Polies 
to maintain " line of traffic." 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

To recover assessment for Forty-second 
street paving, $2,140.62. 

Damages to property by diverting water 
from East Meadowhrook. 

For death of father, killed, fall, Crosby 
street, $ r 0,000. 

Brooklyn.. sa 326 
Municipal, 

Supreme.. 34 1 39 

Supreme.. 39 71  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 335 

Municipal, 
S4 335 	June 14, 1 905 	Patrucello, Angello.. 

 
Brooklyn . 

Mar. as, 1903 Patterson, James, vs. Supreme. • 39 2 43 	 Henry Brockner, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 43 502 	Nov. 115, 1903 	Patterson, John 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 62 June os, 1896 Patterson, Mary A 	 

Cupresse.. 22 405 	JIM( 19, 1900 Patterson, Thomas G 	 

Supreme, 54 343 
Queens Co. so 500 	June 26, 19o5 	Patton, Carlton J. 

vs. Board of Ed- 
ucation 	• • 

Patusco, Antonio ... Aug. 31, 1904 

Paul, Charles, vs. The Sept. 12, 1903 	
City of New York 
and Brooklyn 
Heights Railroad 
Company 	 

May 3, 1903 	Paul, Julius (No. z) 405 

May 3, 1905 	Paul, Julius (No. a). 403 

May 3, 1905 	Paul, Julius (No. 3). 

May 3, 1905 	Paul, Julius (N0.4)• 

Apr. at, 19os 	Paulding, John 	 

July ag, 1902 	Paulson, Jacob F 	 

	

Nov. 1, 1904 Paulson, Thomas, vs 	 
The City of New 

	

York and John F 	 
Majlnis 	  

	

Paureisa, Agnes, vs 	 
the City et al 	 

	

Payne, William H 	, 
vs. John B. Mc-
Donald et al..- 

Feb. 26, 5904 Paynton, Mary 	 

	

Mx. 1, 1897 Peabody, Charles A 	, 
Tr., and another 	 

Jan. 31. 1905 	Peace, Ahi, vs. Will- 
iam McAdoo, etc. 

Apr. 22, 19o5 	Peace, GuNeripe.. 

Nov. 16, 1903 Peaco, George C 	 

Supreme .. • sy 	Dec. 31, 1697 	Pearsall, Edward, and 
another, executors 
of Francis Pearsall 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 	Feb. 25, 1896 	P 	11, Francis .... 

Supreme.. 52 	Mar. 29, 1905 	Pearsall, Sarah, ad- 
ministratrix. 	v s 	 
The City of New 
York and the New 
York City Railway 
Comnan• 	 

	

Supreme .. so 6 Feb. 8, 1899 Pearsall, Thomas W 	 

Supreme.. 25 262 	Jan. 25, zgoi 	Pearsall, Thomas W 	, 
and another, exec-
utors of Pant 
Spofford (No. O 	 

Supreme.. 25 262 	Jan. 25. r9ot 	Pearsall, Thomas W 	, 
and another, exec-
utors of Paul 
Spofford (No. 21 	 

Supreme.. 25 263 	Jan. 25, 1901 	Pearsall, Thomas W 	, 
and another, exec-
utors of Paul 
Spofford (No. 31 	 

Supreme.. 25 263 	Jan. as, 1901 	Pearsall, Thomas W 	, 
and another, exec-
utors o f Paul 
Spofford (No. 4)•• 

Supreme.. 28 409 	Oct. 18, 1901 	Pearsall, Wallace 

Supreme. 
Nassau Co. 18 283 	Jan. 24, 1900 	Pearsall, Wesley 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. it 144 .Apr. 26, 1899 	Pearson, John F., et 

al. 	  
Supreme, 	

' 14 May 4, 1900 Pearson, John F., et Kings Co.. 22 	
al 	("consolidated 
action) 	 

Supreme, 	
Nov. 7, 1895 Pearson, Teresa F... Kings Co.. 118 185 

City 	 38 Soo Feb. tg, 1903 Pease, Henry Monis- 
ter, vs. The City of 
New York et al.. 

Penner, Jacob (MO. 
z). 	 

4. 1904 

May 4. 2904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 395 	Aug. 25, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 27 	Nov. 20, isms 	Penner, Jacob (No 	 

15) 	  
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 207 Nov. se, 1901 	Pennestri, Guiseppe 	 

Supreme.. 116 as Mar: II, tent Pennimann, George 
H., trustee of 
James F. Penni- 
mann 	 

Supreme.. 38 365 	Feb. s, igo3 	Pennington, Prince 	 

Supreme.. 37 143 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 431 	July 17, 1903 	Penny, Augusta • • 	 

Penotta, Guiseppi 

Pensabene, Paolo 
(No. 2) 	 

Pensabene, P a o 1 o 
(No. 5) 	 

Penta, Peter 	 

Penziner, Abraham 
(No. 1) 	 

Penziner, Abraham 
(No. a) 	 

Penzinger, Abraham, 

	

and another (No 	 
3) 	  

Penzinger, Abraham, 1133 3, 1903 	
and another (No. 
) 	  

Supreme..•40 71 	May II, 1890 	Peo
4
ple of the State 

of New York vs. 
James D. Fish 	 

Aug. a, 1904 	People of the State 
of New York vs. 
Simon Lieberman. 

Supreme .. •39 316 	Jan. 14, 11590 	People of the State 
of New York vs. 
Metropolitan 
Transit Company.. 

June 27, 1888 	People of the State Supreme.. '37 491 	
of New York vs. 
New York City 
Central Under-
grou nd Railway 
Company and an- 
other 	 

Supreme ..•21 150 	Aug. 5, 1876 	People of the State 
of New York vs. 
John O'Donnell, 
the Mayor, etc.... 

May 3, 0186 	People of the State Supreme.. 034 513 	
of New York vs. 
Edward H. Per  - 
kins, Jr. 	 

Supreme..•34 512 	May 3, 1886 	People of the State 
of New York vs. 
Russell Sage 	 

Supreme..•19 164 	June 7, 1875 	People of the State 
of New York vs. 
Cummings H. 
Tucker and t h e 
Mayor, etc. 	 

May 3, 1886 	People of the State Supreme. . • 34 515 	
of New York vs. 
James T. Wood- 
ward 	  

May 3, 1886 	People of the State Supreme .. '34 51 4 	
of New York vs. 
William Wood- 
ward 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 187 	Aug. 29, 1904 	Peper, Martin ....... 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 312 	June 18, 1902 	Peper, Theodore.... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 112 Apr. 14, 1905 	Pepitone, Frank (No 	 

a) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 406 May 3, 1905 Pepper, Nicholas 	 

Supreme ..'43 207 	June 28, 1892 Pepper, Sarah, ad .  
minist ratrix of 

	

Samuel Pepper 	 
Jan. 27, 1903 	Perallo, John 	 

Perella, Camillo 	 

Perello, Camillo 	 

Perente, Antonio 	 

Perente, Antonio 	 

Perez, Charlotte, ad- 

	

ministratrix. etc 	 
Perez, Emma, infant, 

	

by guardian, etc 	 
Perez, Joaquin 	 

Feb. 7, zgos 	Perkins, Charles H., 
vs. Edw. J. Har• 
rington and an- 
other 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 157 	Dec. 7, 1905 	Perkinson, Frank... 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 312 	Nov. ay, tool 	Perle, Henry 	 

Supreme.. 38 195 

Supreme.. 38 394 

Supreme, 

Supreme.. 38 394 
Kings Co.. 39 110 

Supreme. • 44 89 

Supreme.. 28 344 

Supreme, 	
1905 Peterkin, Margaret Kings Co.. 59  9 Nov. 17, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475- 

Salary as Boiler Fireman, Department 
of Water Supply, overtime work, 
$846.38. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$183. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$425. 

To restrain removal of fruit stand, cor-
ner of Pelham and Third avenues. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, $2,500. 

To vacate water tax on premises No. 
141 Duane street. 

Salary as Teacher in Public School, 
$2,516.96. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall.' snow and ice, 
Manhattan end of bridge, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for First avenue, 
regulating, etc. $532.35. 

To recover assessment for paving Her-
bert street. $2,622.94. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $1 ,453.56. 

To recover assessment for paving Laight 
street, $2,851.70. 

To recover assessment for paving Wept 
street, $835.23. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, $470. 

Damage to dock, premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek 
by Agawan Pumping Station, $15.000. 

Furniture, etc., sold to City of Brook-
lyn, $85.30. 

Goods sold and delivered to City of 
Brooklyn, for public offices, $1,529.10. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow and 
ice, in front of No. 364 South Fourth 
street, $15,ocio. 

Damage to property, subway explosion. 
$1,200. 

To recover $370.31 by reason of the 
tax sale in city of Brooklyn. 
	Summons only served. 
To restrain granting of permission to 

build railroad on Aqueduct avenue. 

Personal injuries, fall, bridge on Fifth 
avenue and Eighteenth street, $2,500. 

To foreclose lien on the contract for 
Chicago avenue schoolhouse, Village 
of Newtown, $197.21. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$712. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Clerk, Register's office, 
$571 .25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,495. 

Mar. 21, 19os 	Patincello, Angelic ... 

May 116, 190 	Paean, amiss 	 

Feb. 1.7, 1903 Pntorno, Domenico . • 

June 24, 19o5 	Patriello, Romario. • • • 

Supremo.. 48 

SnPrIllm • • 41  346 

245 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 405 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 406 

Supreme.. 33 463 

Supreme.. 35 158 
Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 49 3119 

Suprema, 
Queens Co. 4 

512910111111.. 49 311 

479 Aug. so, 2698 

Mar. 3, 1904 

Suprema, 
Kings Co.. 43 285 

Suprmse...36 364 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 ,o6 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 i76 

Supreme.. 43 501 

309 

31 5 

401 

Jan. 30, 1896 

Jan. 3o, 1900 
Apr. 14, 1905 

May I, 1903 

Mar. 6, 1899 

Apr. 3, 1905 

Feb. to, 1905 

Dee. 29, 1904 

Jan. 3o, rpos 

Dec. 15, 1905 

May 4, 1904 

Peck, John B 	 

Peek, Lewis M 

May Penner, Jacob (Na 
a) 	  

	

Penner, Jacob (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Penner, Jacob (No 	 
14) • • • 

Oct. 29, 1901 Pennington
A 	

Prince 

Jan. 5, 1905 

May 9. 1905 

May 9, 1905 

July za, 1904 

Aug. zo, 5904 

Aug. to, 1904 

May 3, 2903 

United 
States 
Supreme.. 47 489 

Supreme.. 38 262 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 117 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 40 162 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 2o6 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 207 

Supreme.. 32 357 

Supreme.. 52 421 

Supreme.. 58 x66 

June 17, 1904 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Oct. 16, 1905 

Oct. ,6, tgos 

Mar. 24, 1905 

Apr. 2, 1905 

Oct. 6, r9os 

Supreme, 51 268 
Queens Co. 40 436 

Jan, 22, 1903 	Pernetti, Michael... 

Feb. 3, 1903 	Pernetti, Michael.... 

Mar. 6, 19o3 
Feb. 3, 1903 

Nov. as, z9o3 

Oct. 9, 19o2 

	

Perry, Frederick T 	 
Person, Jacob 	 

Perallo, Alex. 	 

	

Petereit, Friederich, 	 

Summons only served. 

Appeal from judgment of conviction of 
violation of Sanitary Code. 

To dissolve defendant corporation. 
To adjudge a forfeiture of the corpor-

ate franchise of defendant. 

To recover from John O'Donnell 
amount of money obtained by fraud-
ulent bills, $341.345.o3. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $too,000. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $100,000. 

To recover from Cummings H. Tucker 
amount of fraudulent bills. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $zoo,000. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $100,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 162 Smith at., 
overflow of sewer, $116.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$235. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$398.50. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall-
ing down embankment, Bronx Park, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $699. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$425. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$445. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$445. 

For death of daughter, killed, fall from 
automobile on Jerome avenue, jso,000. 

Personal injures, fall of automobile 
from Jerome avenue, $25,000. 

For loss of services of daughter, in-
ured. fall of automobile down hill, 

Jerome avenue, $10,000. 

For false arrest, js,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries. fall from bicycle at 
Second pl., and Court at., Brooklyn, 
:t 2.000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning D.`  
partment, during absence, $147. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Do- 
partment, during sickness, jay. 

Salary as Police Clerk, $972.20. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dar  

partment, during sickness, $502. 
Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during sickness, ji,000. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

in Webster ave., Bronx, $75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$60o. • 
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Supreme.. 38 1 95 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 473 

Supreme.. 28 344 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 31 3 

Supreme.. 46 339 

Supreme.. 36 457 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 2- 6  127 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	51 	6z 

Supreme.. 43 502 

Supreme.. 33 110 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	56 14$ 

Supreme.. 	47 412 

Supreme.. 48 365 

Supreme.. 	33 	111 

Supreme.. 46 184 

Supreme.. 37 386 

Supreme.. 43 484 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 54 264 

Supreme.. 41 t68 

Supreme.. 33 352 

Supreme.. 48 319 

County. 
Kings Co.. 54 407 

Supreme.. 43 355 

Supreme.. 33 109 

Supreme.. 41 302 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 286 

Supreme.. 48 352 

Municipal, 	• 
Brooklyn.. 	58 375 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 208 

Supreme.. 38 262 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 22 221 

Supreme.. 54 346 

Jan. 	22, 

July 	29, 

OCT. 	9, 

Mar. 	3, 

May 20, 

Oct. 	15, 

Apr. 	9, 

Jan. 	9, 

Nov. 16, 

Apr. 	i, 

July 	27, 

July 	21, 

Sept. 15, 

Apr. 	I, 

May 	2, 

Dec. 	12, 

Nov. 16, 

June 13, 

June 	2, 

Apr. 	18, 

Sept. 14, 

July 	7, 

Nov. 	5, 

Apr. 	1, 

June 24, 

Dec. 	9, 

Sept. 14, 

Oct. 	31, 

June 	5, 

Jan. 	27, 

May 25, 

June 26, 

1903 

1904 

1901 

1904 

1904 

1902 

1901 

1905 

1903 

1902 

1905 

1904 

1904 

1902 

1904 

1902 

1903 

1905 

1903 

1902 

1904 

1905 

1903 

1902 

1903 

1 904 

1904 

1905 

19o5 

1903 

1900 

1905 

Peters, 	Adolph...... 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment during absence, $404; 

Peters, 	Catherine... 	Damage 	to 	property, 	No. 	10 	St. 	Ed- 
wards street, overflow of sewer, $1,-
000. 

Peters, Charles D... 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $112. 

Petersen, Charles.... 	Darnage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$601. 

Petersen, 	Joh a nna 	To foreclose mortgage on west side of 

	

F., vs. Margaret J 	Villa avenue, north of Two Hundred 
Loos et al 	and Fourth street. 

Peterson, 	Charles 	Balance on assignment contract for con- 
structing 	Section 	12, 	New 	Croton 
Aqueduct, 	$288,362.15. 

Peterson, 	Elizabeth 	Personal injuries by fall due to snow 
and 	ice, 	at 	Manhattan 	and 	Kent 
ayes., 	Brooklyn, 	$5,000. 

Peterson, Jane  	Personal injuries, fall, ice, Hicks street, 
$5,000. 

Peterson, Jeremiah 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	during illness, 	$r,000. 

Peterson, 	Jerome 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning DIP 
partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

Peterson, John 	Damage 	to 	property, 	No. 	1 	Marion 
street, overflow of sewer, $445. 

Peterson, 	Marcus 	For 	loss of 	services of 	wife, 	injured. 
fall, One Hundred and Twelfth street 
and Lenox avenue, $2,000. 

Peterson, Peter  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	$250. 

Peterson, Peter J 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, 	overtime ,work, 	$5oo. 

Peterson, 	Victoria 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	Lenox 	avenue 
and West One Hundred and Twelfth 
street, 	$10,000. 

Peterson, 	William 	Summons only served. 

Peterson, William 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Department 	of 
Street 	Cleaning, 	$ x,000. 

Pet ,h 	Edward A., vs. 	To restrain interference with premises 
William 	McAdoo 	No. 37 East Nineteenth street. 
and another 	 

Petillo, 	Antonio 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, 	during illness, $502. 

Petito, 	Joseph...  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	overtime work, 	$420. 

Petito, Joseph 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Petraglio, 	Charles 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Petrello, 	Antonio 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	during 	illness, 	$1,000. 

Petri, 	Alexander  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Petri, 	Elise 	Personal injuries, at the hands of Vac- 
cinating Physician, Board of Health, 
$10,000. 

Petrflcat, Gustave 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$233. 

Petro, 	Alexander 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, • $250. 

I'etroglio, 	Mary 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

Petrolino, Filippo 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 3)  	$726. 

Petruchi, 	Frank 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during illness, $216. 

Pettingill, 	Emma F., 	Balance of salary as Teacher in Brook- 
vs. 	Board 	of 	Ed- lyn public schools, $81.13. 
ucation 	 

Pettit, 	Franklin, 	vs. 	To 	restrain 	granting 	of 	franchises 	to 
George B. McClel- Atlantic Telephone Company, etc. 
lan et al 	 

Supreme.. 24 379 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 166 

Supreme.. 44 89 

Supreme.. 48.227 

Supreme.. 47 129 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 231 

Supreme.. 23 243 

Supreme., 
Queens C.o.B z 3 73 

Nov. 7, 1900 	Phelps, Charles H., 
guardian of Peter 
F. Strauch....... 

Apr. 2o, loos 	Phelps, John, etc., vs. 
William McAdoo 
et al. 	 

Philbin, Francis .... 

Philger, Philip 	 

	

Phillips, Annie M 	 

Phillips, Charles S., 
and others 	 

Phillips, Frank E... 

Phillips, Henry...... 

Phillips, Henry J... 

Damage to property at Bellmore, L. I., 
due to operation of New Bridge and 
Wantagh Pumping Station, and in-
junction, $15,000. 

Damage to property, flooding of cellar, 
$500. 

Personal injuries, fall, insecure scaffold. 
ing, Blackwell s Island, $20,000. 

To recover assessment for paving ,6th 
st., $169.42. 

Personal injuries, fall from fire truck, 
defective paving, Campion avenue, 
$5,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erect-
ing engine house at Maiden lane 
and Pearl st. 

To foreclose lien on contract for build-
ing for Engine 4. Fire Department. 

Services of Joseph Wolf, as Architect, 
on north wing of Metropolitan MU. 
scum of Art, $7,700. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 114 West Fourteenth street. 

Personal injuries, driving fractious 
horse of the Department of Street 
Cleaning, $25,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 20th 
ST., $2,346.82. 

To =strain interference with premises 
No. 8o Sixth avenue. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $2$o. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Macdougal 
street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, $1,235. 

To recover amount of first payment on 
purchase of Whitehall street ferry 
franchise, $3,750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,469. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $142.44. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$844. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave.  
Paving, 0,737-70. 

Rent of Building for Board of Educa-
tion, Long Island City. 

Nov. 25, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1904 

June ao, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1903 

July 31, woo 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 46 Apr.  13, 1904 

Supreme.. 27 39: 	Sept. 13, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 395 Aug. 25, 1905 	Phi

i)
llips, Jacob (No. 

Supreme..'57 i08 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Phillips, L. J., and 
another, executors, 
etc. 	  

Oct. 17, 1897 Phillip., Margaret 	 

Supreme, 

	

ngs Co.. 26 3: 	Mar. 13, z 90 z 	Petty, Isaac W 	, 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 	5 	OCT. 22, 1902 	Pflidelllultier, Mar - 

garet 	 

	

Supreme.. 39 301 	Apr. 4, 1903 	Pfan, Louis, vs. The 
City of New York 
and another 	 

	

Supreme.. 25 16 	Dec. 3, 1900 	Pfester, George, ex- 
ecutor of George 
C. Doerfler 	 

Supreme. 56 170 

	

Queens Co. 40 509 July 31, 1905 	Pfister, Joseph 	 

Supreme.. 24 62 Sept. 24, 1900 Pfotenhauer, Pau  

	

vs. the City, T 	 
Cannon Press et 
al. 	  

	

Supreme.. 27 107 	July 26, 1901 	Pfotenhauer, Pau  I, 
vs. the City et al. 

Supreme.. 12 26/ June 3o, x899 Pfotenhauer, Pau  
H., assignee 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 296 May 16, 1904 Pfund, Fred. ....... 

Supreme.. 53 51 	Apr. 7, 1905 	Phelan, Frank A., vs 	 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Supreme.. 22 341 June 6, 1900 Phelan, Thomas F 	 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 370 June 29, 1905 Phillips, 	Rose, 	vs. 	Personal injuries, fall, coal hole, Sack- 

	

The City of New 	ett street, $5,000. 
York et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 	38 Sept. is, 1905 Phillips. Solomon 	vs. 	For 	loss 	of 	services 	of 	wife, 	injured, 

The City of 	New 	fall, coal hole, No. 281 Sackett street, 
York et al 	$3,000. 

Supreme.. 38 365 Feb. 2, 1903 Phillips, 	Walter 	C 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $78. 

Supreme.. 	25 251 Jan. 25, 1901 Phoenix 	Iron 	Com- To 	foreclose lien on contract to con- 
pany vs. 	the City 	struct public school at 	Jerome ave. 
et al.  	and 	,84th st. 

Supreme.. 25 472 Mar. 4, 1901 Phoenix, P hi i 1I ips, 	To recover assessment for paving South 
and another, 	exec- st., $115.82. 
utors of J. Phillips 
Phoenix 	 

Supreme.. 25 472 Mar. 4, 1901 Phoenix, 	Ph ill ips, 	To recover assessment for paving South 
and another, exec- st., $87.19. 
utors of S. Whit- 
ney Phoenix 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	56 201 Aug. 4, 1905 Phoenix, William J., 

administrator, 	etc. 	Summons only served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	23 231 July 28, x900 Piatare, 	Vingieuvria. 	Damage to premises No. 57o President 

st. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$750. 

Kings Co.. 44 164 Dec. 8, 1903 Piatoff, 	Fannie, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another  	$1,027.90. 

Suprcme..•57 Dec. 3o, 1897 Piatti, 	Antonio 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $553.75. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	34 zo5 June 4, 1902 Piccerillo, 	Frank 	Damage to property at No. 523 Carroll 

st., by overflow of sewer, $200. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 295 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 453 

County, 
Kings Co.. 	49 	116 
Supreme,  

Co..
eme, Kg  	48 430  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48  430  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5o 	88 

Supreme.. 33 177 

Supreme.. 37 263 

City 	 39 163 

Supreme 	 59 348  

Kings Co 	 54 419 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 58 	66 

Supreme 	 io 166 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 34 2o6 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 42 	9 

Supreme 	58 131 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 45 318 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. B to 423 
Supreme 	 38 364 

Supreme 	 38 	5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 54 165 

Supreme 	'45 128 

Supreme, 
Kings CO 	2 287 

Supreme 	5 364 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 49 168 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 33 26x 

Supreme 	'56 229 

Supreme 	'56 245 

Supreme 	•60 	98 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 45 234 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 48 	42 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 48 	43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co-. 41 	37 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 54 187 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 32 333 

Supreme, eens Co.  Qu 	7 	54  

KSuinpgr4enice., 	 
45 487 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 29 254 

KSupreme, inp 
Co 	

 42 154  

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 42  155.  

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 39 241 

May 16, x904 

Nov. 	14, 1904 

Oct. 	13, 	1904 

Sept. 21, 	1904 

Sept. 2/, 	1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Apr. 	8, 	1902 

Nov. 18, 1902 

Mar. lo, 	1903 

Dec. 29, 1905 

July 	8, 	1905 

Sept. 21, 	1905 

Mar. 	2, 1899 

June 	4, 1902 

Aug. 	3, 1903 

Oct. 	2, 	1905 

Mar. 	4, 	1 904 

Aug. 	7, 	1897 
Feb. 	2, 1903 

Jam 	2, 1903 

May 29, 1905 

Oct. 	3o, 	1903 

Apr. 23, 1898 

Sept. 	7, 1898 

Oct. 	20, 	1904 

Apr. 	x1, 1902 

Nov. 	5, 1897 

Nov. so, 1897 

May a6, 1897 

Feb. 20, t904 

Aug. 	9, 1904 

Aug. 	9, 1904 

May 16, 1903 

June 	1, 1905 

Mar. 20, 1902 

OCT. 	22, 1898 

Mar. 31, 1904 

Nov. 22, 1901 

Aug. 27, 1903 

Aug. 27, 1903 

Mar. 25, 1903 

Picciano, Francisco.. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Picciano, 	Francisco.. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Piccirello, 	Frank.... 	Summons with notice for $220 served. 

Piccirillo, 	Tony 	Damage to property, No. 272 Third ave- 
nue, overflow of sewer, $1,062. 

Piccirillo, 	Tony 	Damage to property, No. 272 Third ave- 
nue, overflow of sewer, $726. 

Picirillo, 	Tony 	(No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

PicVard, 	Joseph 	Balance of salary as Clerk in Highways 
Department, $1,700. 

Pickhardt, 	C h a rues, 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 
New York et al 	summons only served. 

Piens, Arthur A 	Personal 	injuries, 	fireworks 	explosion, 
Madison 	square, 	$2,000. 

Pierce 	Company, 	To 	foreclose 	lien 	on contract 	of Mc- 

	

John, vs. The City 	Laughlin for regulating Watts street. 
of New York and 
Thomas 	J. 	Mc- 
Laughlin 	 

Pierce, 	Edward, 	and 	To restrain interference with premises, 
another 	vs. 	Will- N o. 62 East Twelfth street. 
iam McAdoo 	and 
Edward Bourke 	 

Pierno, 	Gaetano  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$245. 

Pierret, 	Francis J 	Salary 	as 	Assistant 	Dump 	Inspector, 
Street Cleaning Dept., $751.64. 

Pietaro, 	Vincenzo 	Damage to property at No. 57o Presi- 
dent st., by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Pietsak, Jacob 	Personal 	injuries, defective machinery, 
$25,000. 

Pietschker, 	Frank 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	projecting 	flag- 
stone, Westchester avenue, $15,000. 

Pihlman, Franz 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$480.50- 

Pilkington, 	Richard 	Personal 	injuries, 	$20,000. 
Pillacost, 	Nicola 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during sickness, $502. 
Pillet, Clarence 	F 	Personal injuries, fall over rope, Steu- 

hen st., $5,000. 

Pillsworth, Catharine. 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, Ash street, 
$15,000. 

Pinckney. Mary G 	That assessment for sewers on 8th ave. 
be vacated, and defendants restrained 
from collecting, 	etc., $3,983.60. 

Pincus, 	Samson 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	falling 	on 	cycle 
path 	of 	Ocean 	Boulevard, 	$5,000. 

Pine, 	Samuel  	Damage to property diverting waters of 
Byram 	river, 	Westchester 	County, 
and for injunction, $4,500. 

Pirella, Camillo  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$425. 

Pirrmann, 	Philip 	Personal injuries, collision, due to dead 
horse 	in 	roadway, 	$5,000. 

Pirsson, 	John 	W., 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	Boulevard 

	

executor of Sarah 	sewers, 	$492.10. 
J. Pirsson 	 

Pirsson, 	John 	W 	, 	 assessment 	regulating, To 	
Boulevard, 

 $7 

	

executor of Sarah 	etc., 
 

J. Pirsson 	 
Pirsson, 	William, vs. 	To set aside settlement between plain- 

the 	Mayor, 	etc., 	tiff 	and 	Public 	Administrator, 	and 
et al.  	to recover $1,566.46. 

Pisciota, Stepha 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Piskiotta, Steve (No. 	Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$439.40 
1) served 

Piskiotta, Steve (No. 
2) Summons with notice for $456 served. 

Pieter, 	Philip, 	a n d 
another  	Summons only served.. 

Plater, 	Philip, 	and 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another  	5250. 

Pitz, Philip  	Personal injuries, fall on snow and ice 
on 	sidewalk at 	5i st 	st. 	and 	Fourth 
ave., Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Pitz, 	Salvatore 	(No. 
2)  	Summons only served. 

Plaines, Annie 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Plambeck, Mary  	Amount of L. I. City warrant issued to 
Stephen 	F. 	Sullivan, $21.22. 

Planding, George 	Summons only served. 

Planding, 	Georg e, 
and another  	Summons only served. 

Platt, 	William 	E 	To restrain interference with 	erection 
vs. 	Rich'd Young 	of a signboard on Ocean parkway. 
et aL 	  



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Pratt, Elizabeth C., 
vs. Consolidated 
Gas Company and 
The City of New 
York 	  

Pratt, J. W., Com- 
pany 	  

Prendemano, G n 
seppe 	  

Prenderville, John .. 

Prensky, Nathan 
(No. z) 	 

Prensky, Nathan 
(No. a) 	 

Prensky, Nathan 
(No. 4) 	 

Prensky, Nathan 
(No. 5) 	 

Prensky, Nathan 
(No. 6) 	 

	

Prentiss, George L 	 

Preservaline Manu-
facturing Company 

Preservaline Manu-
facturing Company 

l'resky, Francis C., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Press, T. Channon, 
as receiver, vs. the 
City et al.... ..... 

Preston, John H..... 

	

Preston, Thomas, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Prezioso, Concetta 

Price, Bernard 	 

Price, Edward 	 

Price, Frank M., vs. 
Mary E. Seeley et 
al. 	  

Price, Harris B..... 

Price, Louise ....... 

Price, Mary, vs. The 
City of New York 
and Isaac Roth- 
feld 	  

Prignano, Onofrio 

Pringle, James W., 
and another 	 

Pringle, James W., 

	

and another (No 	 
2) 	  

Prior, George B.. ex-
ecutor of Robert 
Prior 	 

Prior, John 	 

Probst, Sadie, vs. 
Edward P. Bros- 
nan 	  

Prospect Fishing Club 
vs. Officer John 
Doe (No. 21 	 

Protestant Episcopal 
Church Mission-
ary Society f o r 
Seamen in The 
City of New York. 

	

Protheroe, Charles C 	 

Provost, David 	 

Prunty, Michael 	 

Prythersck, Thomas 
G. 	  

Ptacnik, Anton, as 
administrator, etc., 
of Frank Krejci, 
deceased, vs. Alli-
son Realty Com- 
pany 	  

Puccio, Charles ..... 

Puck, William 	 

Puff, Sarah C....... 

Pullis, Pierre 

Pumfrey, Mary E., 
executrix of Lem- 
uel G. Evans 	 

Purcell, Alban Wal-
ter, vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Purcell, Edward J 	 

	

Purcell, John F., vs 	 
William McAdoo 
and Bernard Gal- 
lagher 	 

Purcell, S., adminis- 
• trator, etc. 	 

Purcell, Thomas .... 

Purcell, Thomas .... 

Purdy, Elijah H., et 
al 	  

Purdy, William J... 

Purser, George H. 
et al., executors of 
George H. Purser, 

	

vs. the Mayor, etc 	, 
et aL 	  

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Apr. 24, 1903 	Platt, William E., 
vs. Rich'd Young 
et al. 	 

Apr. 1, 1902 	Platz, Jacob 	 

June 9, 1905 	Plumacher, Charles 

	

F., vs. Charles H 	 
Gagan et al 	 

Supreme.. 33 ,o8 	Apr. z, 1902 	Plunkett, Michael ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 208 	June 5, 1905 

Supreme, 52 475 
Queens Co. 4o ... 	Mar. 3o, 1905 

Supreme.. 39 71 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Apr. to, 1901 	Pollard, Frederick E., 

	

vs. Lewis it 	 
Worth 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Pollard, James 	 

Mar. 20, 1902 	Pollard, John G .... • 
June 2, 1903 	PO111011110, Rocco 	 

May 31, 1901 	Pollis, Fran k, vs 	 

	

the City. John J 	 
McLean et al 	 

County, 
Kings Co.. 54 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 

367 June 29, 19o5 	Pollock, Thomas W.. 

312 	Apr. 18, 1903 	Pollock, William 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 28 461 	Oct. 23, 1901 	Pomeroy, Eugene 

Cowles 	 

Supreme, 

	

Queens Co. 28 462 	Oct. 23, 1901 	Pomeroy, Josephine. 

	

41 257 	June 13, 1903 	Ponsner, Aaron .... 

	

46 171 	Apr. 29, 1904 	Pontano, Charles ... 

	

43 319 	Oct. 29, 1903 	Pontin, Frederick H. 

	

45 98 	Feb. 2, 1904 	Poole, Oscar E., vs 	 
Department of 
Education of The 
City of New 
York 	  

Jan. 8, 1902 	Poole, Pierce N 	 

Aug. 19, 1905 	Pooler, Louis J 

May 11. 1904 Poorpore, John 	 

Supreme.. 59 	3 	Nov. 16, 1905 	Pope Manufacturing 
Company 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 438 May 4, 1905 

Supreme.. •33 363 	Jan. II, r886 

Porter, Atwood 

Porter, Horace 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 74 	Sept. 21, 1905 	Porter, Lucy 	 

Dec. 29, 1899 	Porter, Mary L., vs. 
the Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Apr. 1, 1902 	Porter, Walter 	 

Sept. 14, 1 904 	*Porter, Walter 	 

Apr. 3o, 1902 	Porter, Walter R 	 

Oct. 9, 1901 	Portman, Joseph 	 

	

18 	Sept. t6, 1903 	Potter, Frank B 	 

	

23 	Dec. 31, :897 	Potter, Frederick G 	, 
administrator o f 

	

Joseph L. Potter 	 

	

Supreme ..•57 25 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Potter, Frederick G 	, 

	

trustee of W. H 	 
Potter 	 

Mar. 2r, 1905 	Pottetcheck, Cecelia 	 

Jan. 18, 1904 	Povroollk, Clara . . 

Power, Thomas W... 

Powers, Edward M.. 

Powers, James G.... 

Powers, John ...... 

Powers, Margaret... 

Powers, Maurice .... 

Prasta, Francesco ... 

Prato, Felice 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 409 

Supreme.. 33 119 

Municipal. 54 250 

Poggi, Marco, a n d 
another, etc. (No. 
1) 	  

Point Pleasant Vol-
unteer Hook and 
Ladder Company 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Policastro, Gregoria 	 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 31 34 

Supreme.. 56 34,  
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 264 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 17 526 

Supreme.. 33 III 

Supreme.. 48 352 

Supreme.. 33 480 

Supreme.. 28 345 

Supreme • • 38 363 	Feb. 2, i9o3 	Postello, Giuseppi 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Supreme .. •57 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 326 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 491  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 159 

Supreme.. 38 38 

Supreme.. 25 245 

Supreme.. 2I 3o 

Supreme, 

	

Rich. Co.. 56 17 	July 18, 1905 

	

83 	Sept. 28, 1903 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Nov. 9, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 364 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 435 

Supreme.. 43 

Oct. 18, 1904 

Jan. 	6, 1903 

Jan. 23, 1901 

Mar. 9, 1900 

To restrain interference with erection 
of a signboard on Ocean parkway. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning D. 
pal uncut, overtime work, $400. 

Summons with notice for $135.55 
served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$804- 

Amount due under section 722 of the 
Charter, $916.66. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during illness, $502. 

False arrest and detention on a charge 
of conspiracy, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during illness, $837. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, $233. 
To foreclose lien on contract for grad-

ing and paving Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street, from Jerome ave-
nue to Bronx river. 

Summons with notice for $357 served. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Chauncey street, $20,000. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Personal injuries, pot of paint falling 
from Bridge, $50,000. 

Salary as Stone Mason, Park Depart-
ment, $1,036.80. 

Balance of salary as Janitor, Board of 
Education, $299.71. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in Dia-
trict Attorney's office, $3,500. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

For goods sold and delivered to Park 
Department, The. Bronx, $900. 

Personal injuries, run down by coasting 
-sleigh, Myrtle avenue, $15,000. 

To recover assessment for sewers is 
One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, 
Willis to Brook avenue, $318.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Gates avenue, Brooklyn, 
$5,00o, 

Personal injuries by falling in Avenue 
C, in manhole, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, overtime work, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Ds-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work. $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, 
8256.5o. 

Damage to property at No. 248 Four* 
avenue, by overflow of sewer, $i,5oo. 

Damage to property, No. 248 Fourth 
avenue, by overflow of sewer, $:,50o. 

To rec•ot er assessment paid for pacing 
Catharine street. from Cherry to 
South ,treet, 8,59.6o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $182. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$740.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8818.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$792. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $246. 

For services as Copyist, Register's Of-
fice, Kings County, $219.51. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, $2,359.45- 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, ;89439. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$175. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Dock Builder, overtime work, 
$1,667.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray street, $428.15. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $29414 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, St. Mark's place, Richmond, 
$100. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-
dition of street, Seventy-fifth street, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during sickness, $5o2. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$266. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 135 

Supreme.. 38 262 

Supreme.. 32 333 
Supreme.. 41 168 

Supreme.. 26 368 

Supreme.. 27 447 	Sept. ;8, 1901 	Poet, William M.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 28 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Postal, Jacob (No. ,) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 28 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Postal, Jacob (No. 4)- 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 z8 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Postal, Jacob (No. 8) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 207 

Supreme.. 

June 4, 1902 	Porzio, Gerado 	 

June 4, 1902 	Porzio, Gerado 

Dec. 16, 1905 	Post, Laura J 

34 207 

59 287 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 429 July 3, 1902 	Puff, Granville 

U.S.Circuit 56 176 

Supreme.. 49 186 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 117 

Supreme.. 33 109 

Supreme.. So  503 

Supreme.. 5o 503 

Supreme.. 50 504 

Supreme .. 50 504 

Supreme.. so 504 

Supreme ..•37 158 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 428 

:".funicipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 131 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 312 

Supreme.. 25 190 
• 

Supreme.. B16 205 
County, 
Kings Co.. 54 6t 

Ntiruonic  I 	. okliypnaL  . 49 435 

Supreme.. 33 111 

Supreme.. 48 345 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 412 

Supreme.. 39 236 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 295 

City 	 58 474 

Supreme.. 39 477 

Supreme.. 24 68 

Supreme.. 25 391 

Supreme.. •56 363 

Supreme.. 33 110 

Supreme.. 43 119 

Supreme.. 43 371 

Supreme.. 39 376 

Supreme, 
QueensCo.Br3 159 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 180 

Supreme ..'45 355 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49  427 

Supreme.. 48 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 158 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 137 

Supreme, 
 Co.. 

 me, Kg   
34 430  

Supreme.. 52 408 

Supreme..•37 159 

Supreme.. 39 176 

Supreme.. 33 110 

Supreme.. 56 351 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 327 

Supreme,Kin8  
Co.. 

42 178  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 510 

Supreme.. .22 358 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 414 

Supreme..•56 265  

Aug. 1, 1905 

Oct. 21, 1904 

June 17, 1901, 

Apr. I, 1902 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Dec. 24, 1887 

Mar. 25, 1904 

Nov. 26, 1904 

Mar. 3, 1 904 

Jan. 15, 1901 

Feb. ro, 1897 

May 16, 1905 

Nov. 9, 1904 

Apr. 1, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Feb. 20, 1905 

Mar. 24, 1903 

May 16, 1904 

Nov. 13, 1905 

May 6, 1903 

Sept. 19, 1900 

Feb. 18, 1901 

Dec. 2, 1897 

Apr. I, 1902 

Oct 5, 1903 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Apr. 17, 1903 

Jan. 19, 1898 

Apr. 3o, 1904 

Feb. 7, 1894 

Nov. 7, 1904 

Aug. lo, 1904 

Nov. 3o, 1904 

July 27, 1905 

July 3, 1902 

Mar. 3o, 1905 

Dec. 24, 1887 

Mar. 12, 1903 

Apr. 1, 1902 

Ang. 22. 1905 

May 20, 1896 

Aug. 27, 1903 

June 9, 1904 

June 11, 1900 

Mar. 31, 1905 

Nov. xs, 1897 

Personal injuries, explosion of gas, 
manhole, Fortieth street and Madison 
avenue, $1,000. 

For services rendered and materials fur. 
nished, $562.09. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,239. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$889.85. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,692.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,621.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5 1 ,757.05- 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
avenue sewers declared void and to 
recover $47.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$00.91. 

Personal injuries, falling from truck, 
fall of bridge on Canal street, $25,-
000. 

To set aside assignments "end balance 
on contract for erection of Gouver-
neur Hospital, $18,335.85. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 

To foreclose lieu on contract of M. J. 
Lady for laying water-mains. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$497- 

Salary of Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $250. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, 
Fourth street, south of Division ave-
nue. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, opening in side-
walk, Catharine street, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

To recover assessment for paving Cedar 
street, $892.55. 

To recover assessment for paving Lib-
erty street, $503.24 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewer. 

Salary of Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

For slander, $3,000. 

Summons only served. 
To recover amount paid u taxes, under 

compulsion, $228. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

To recover assessment for Morrie ave  
nue regulating, etc., $100.06. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

For death of intestate, fall of Hotel 
Darlington, $23,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$763. 

For injury to horse and wagon, col-
lision with Kings County jail 
wagon, $168. 

Personal injuries to wife, fall, condition 
of sidewalk, South Fifth street, *tor 
000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, South Fifth street, $5,000. 

For photographic work done for Park 
Commissioner, $991.34. 

To have assessment for Boulevard tree 
planting declared void and to recover 
$47.47. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, One Hun-
dred and Twenty-third street, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, overtime work, $2,400. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 455 West Forty-second street. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate, $3o,-
000. 

Damage to property, No. 75s Macon 
street, overflow of sewer, $265. 

Damage to property, No. 732 Macon 
street, overflow of sewer. 

To recover assessment for One Hun-. 
dred and Tenth street outlet sewer, 
$212.74. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Milford street, 821.000. 

For money in the hands of Comptroller 
to the credit of Albert B. Kirtland. 
assignee, $1,000. 
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SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 486 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 486 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 486 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

City 	*48 273 

Supreme, 
Kings Co– 47 399 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 501 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so sox 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Aug. 16, 1895 

July 20, 1904 

July 20, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1904 

51 487 

51  487 

51  487 

399 

Putter, Ray (No. 7). 

Putter, Ray (No:  8). 

Putter, Ray (No. 9). 

Putter, Ray (No. 14) 

Pyle, James T., et 
al., executors of 

	

James l'yle (No 	 
1) 	  

Oct. 3o, 1900 	Pyle, James T., et 
al., executors of 

	

James Pyle (No 	 
2) 	  

May 23, 1902 Pymm, Mary 	 

June 24, 1902 	Pymm, William ..... 

	

483 	July 26, 1899 	Qrquhart, Allison ... 

	

353 	Mar. 21, 1899 Quackenbush, Daniel 
M'L , et al 	 

	

80 June 16, 1904 Quarles, Andrew Q 	, 
vs. Allison Realty 
Company 	 

	

Supreme.. 24 178 	Oct. to, 1900 Quast, Henry F., and 
another, executors 
of William Grupe. 

Supreme, 

	

Queens Co. 38 101 	Jan. 16, 1903 	Queens County 
Water Company 
vs. Robert G. Mon-
roe, etc., et 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 17 217 	Dec. 4, 1899 Quien, Louis ....... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

5o 502 

so 502 

50 502 

50 503 

24 341  

Dec. 31, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1904 

Oct. 3o, 1900 

Supreme.. 24 341 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 349 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 12 

Supreme.. 10 

127 

Supreme.. 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 462 

Supreme 43 123 

Supreme.. 43 384 

Supreme.. 48 227 

Supreme.. 49 492 

Supreme.. 59 298 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 459 

Supreme.. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 232 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 207 

352  

Supreme. • 48 245 

Supreme.. 39 82 

Mar. 3o, 1904 Quigley, Edward J., 
vs. James G. Rey- 
nolds, etc. 	 

Oct. 5, 1903 	Quinlan, Annie L 	 

Nov. 7, 1903 	Quinlan, Michael 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 Quinlan, Michael 	 

Nov. 16, 1904 Quinlan, Thomas 	 

	

Dec. 18, 1905 Quinn, Catherine W 	 

Mar. 30, 1904 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Mar. 15, 1905 

Nov. 18, 1901 

Aug. 3z, 1904 

Mar. 2, 1903 

Quinn, Edward 	 

Quinn. Frank 	 

Quinn, George J 	 

Quinn, James 	 

Quinn, James 	 

	

Quinn, John, vs 	 
United Engineer-
ing and Contract-
ing Company and 
The City of New 
York 	 

Quinn, John 	 

Quinn, John 	 

Quinn, John 	 

Quinn, John E 	 

Quinn. Joseph 	 

Quinn, Joseph A 	 

	

Quinn, Lawrence L 	 

Quinn, Mary A 	 

Quinn. Matthew 	 

Quinn, Patrick 	 

Quinn, Patrick. 	 

Quinn, Peter 	•• 

Quinn, Thomas 	 

Quinn, Thomas, ad-
ministrator, etc., 
vs. Allison Realty 
Company et al 	 

Quinn, Thomas 	 

Supreme .."42 319 Dec. 25, 1891 	Quinn, William F... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 23 	Apr. 5, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 23 	Apr. 5, isicis 

	

Quinton, Mary (No 	 
i) 	  

	

Quinton, Mary (No 	 
a) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Supreme • • 48 

Supreme.. so 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 16 

Supreme.. 31 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 29 
Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 45 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 41 

Supreme...46 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 47 

510 June 9, 1904 

245 
	Aug. 31, 1904 

452 
	

Dec. 24, 1904 

480 Apr. 3o, 1902 

370 
	Nov. 6, 1899 

188 
	

Jan. 30, 1902 

	

24 	Oct. 29, 1901 

	

46o 	Mar. 3o, 1904 

	

366 	Feb. a, 1903 

	

290 	Jan. 27, 1903 

149 June a, 1903 

90 Apr. 30, 1894 

	

112 	Apr. I, 1902 

79 June 16, 1904 

Supreme.. 51 176 	Jan. 24, 1905 

May z, 1905 

Apr. 14, 1904 

Dec. 3, 1898 

Feb. 3, 1903 

Apr. r, -1902 

Apr. I, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Dec. 23, 1902 

Feb. 4, 1895 

Apr. 12, 1904 

May 1, 1902 

Radin, Levi J....... 

Raduziner, Sigmund, 
vs. The City of 
New York and the 
Railway Company. 

Rae, Alexander...... 

Raffelo, Embriano...  

	

Rafferty, Thomas, Jr 	 

Rafter, Martin 	 

Rafter, Martin 	 

Randers, 	Augusta, 
vs. John McAn• 
drews .et al 	 

Raifowitz, Rachel 	 

Ralph. Mary J., vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion, etc 	 

Rambo, Anton 	 

July 12, 1905 	Ramsey, John 	 
Dec. 26, 1901 	Ramsdell, Edw. Ben- 

jamin 	 

Jan. z6, 1892 	Ramsdell, 	Homer, 

	

and another vs 	 
New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Company 
et al 	  

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Putter, Ray (No. 2) . 

Putter, Ray (No. 4). 

Putter, Ray (No. 5). 

Putter, Ray (No. 6). 

Putter, 
(No. 1) 

Putter, 
(No. 2) 

Putter, Benjamin 
(No. 3) 	 

Putter, Benjamin 
(No. 4) 	  

Putter, Benjamin 
(No. 5) 	 

Putter, Benjamin 
(No. 6) 	 

Putter, Ray 	 

Benjamin Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
	 - $303. 

Benjamin Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$284. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$183. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$295. 

Personal injuries by falling on cross-
walk at J avenue and One Hundred 
and Eighty-fourth street, $4,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$881. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,031.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$952. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,344.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,347. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,092.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$962. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,146.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $1,310.06. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves-
try street, $1,004.36. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice, North 
Fifth street, $10,000. 

For loss of services of wife, fall, ice, 
on North Fifth street, $5o,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Alabama 
avenue, Brooklyn, $i,000. 

To recover amount of tax .paid in mat-
ter of award in school site, $298.94 

Personal injuries, falling of Hotel Dar-
lington, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain purchase of land for water 
supply system of the City. 

Services as Sanitary Inspector in Rich-
mond County during 1897, $97. 

For assault and battery, $5,0120. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$652. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 
Personal injuries, hit by broken fire-

engine wheel, $10,000. 
To recover assessment paid for paving 

Ogden avenue, from Jerome avenue 
to One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 
street, $683.83. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Harrison street, Brooklyn, $6o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-
dition of Clinton street, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Salary as Clerk in Department of Taxes, 
$200. 

Salary as Clerk, Register's office, 
$1, x 10.33. 

• 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, 844.3. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $965. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $807. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on new aqueduct, $276. 

Salary as Driver., Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $1300. 

For death of father, killed, collapse of 
Hotel Darlington, $50,0oo. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in sidewalk, 
East One Hundred and Twenty-sev-
enth street, $15,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma-
sonry on new aqueduct, $1,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$415. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$465- 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 23 

Supreme.. 56 33o 

Supreme.. 33 112 

Municipal. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 406 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 407 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 138 161 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal. 58 126 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 47 474 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 37o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5t 371 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 24 

Municipal. 54 244 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 286 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 287 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 287 

Municipal. 54 48 

Supreme.. 43 31 9 

Supreme.. 46 201 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. I1 331 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 324 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 346 

Supreme.. 46 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 6 492 

Supreme.. 38 395 

Supreme.. 33 116 

Supreme.. 33 114 

Supreme.. 48 246 

City 	 37 465 

Supreme..•47 227 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 33 

Supreme.. 33 495 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 483 
Supreme.. 3o 405 

Supreme ..*43 	3 

City, 
New York. 45 500 

City, 
New York. 45 501 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 223 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 376 

Supreme.. 48 416 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 131 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 375 

City 	 54 242 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 407 

Supreme..'47 390 

Supreme.. 43 443 

Supreme.. 28 345 

County, 
Kings Co.. si  71 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 88 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 /62 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 189 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 482  

	

Apr. 5, 1905 Quintan, Mary (No 	 
3) 	  

Aug. 18, 1905 	Quirk, Fanny 	 

Apr. 1, 1902 	Quirk, Thomas 	 

Sept. 21, 1505 	Quirk, William 	 

May 3, 1905 Rabaldan, 	Andre N 
(No. I) 	 

May 3, 1905 Rabaldan, Andrew 
(No. 2) 	  

June 20, 1895 	Rabbitt, Belinda 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Rabin, Max 	 

Sept. 3o, 1905 	Rabinowitz, 	Abra- 
ham, vs. Abraham 
Sklower et al 	 

July 29, 1904 	Rabinowitz, 	Benja- 
min 	  

Feb. 18, '905 	Rabinowitz, Benjamin 
(No. 2) 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Rabinowitz, Benjamin 
(No, 3) 	 

Apr. 5, 1905 	Rabinowitz, Benjamin 
(No. 4) 	 

June 8, 1905 	Rabinowitz, Hyman. 

Dec. 9, 1904 
	Rabinowitz, 	Julius 

	

(No. 2) 	 

Dec. 9, 1904 	Rabinowitz, Julius 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Dec. 9, 1904 
	Rabinowitz, Julius 

(No. 4).. 	 
May 15, 1905 
	

Rabinowitz, Nathan, 
infant, by guar- 

	

dian, etc. 	 
Oct. 29, 1903 	Rablen, William H 	 

May 5, 1904 
	Radell, Sarah Alice.. 

May 16, 1899 	Rader, Adolf 	Summons only served. 

Sept. 9, 1903 	Radin, Isaac I 	 Damage to premises, No. 170 Harrison 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$143. 

Personal injuries, fall into excavation, 
East Fourteenth street, $10,000. 

Apr. 4, 1904 

Apr. 4, 1904 

Dec. 6, 1904 

Oct. 31, 1905 

Sept. 21, 1904 

Nov. 26, 1904 

Oct. 3t, 1905 

June 8, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

Apr. 2, 1895 

Nov. II, 1903 

Oct. 9, 1901 

Jan. to, 1905 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Aug. 2, 1905 

Sept.'  27, 1904 

58 72 

51  371  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$330. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East Eighty-
seventh street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, overtime work, $427. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, East Eighty-seventh street, 4soo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$265.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$243.50. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$251. 

To recover property retained by de-
fendants. 

Damage to property, No. 364 Harrison 
avenue, overflow of sewer, Sloe,. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$330.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$41 0.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$484.25. 

For loss of services of son, injured, 
run over by Street Cleaning cart, 
$roo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

Haulage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$360. 

Personal injuries, run over by Streit 
Cleaning cart, Monroe street, $500. 

Salary as Laborer, Park Department, 
$84. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East One 
Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, 
$10,000. 

Medical services to Police Department, 
Brooklyn, $297. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $425. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

Personal injuries by depression in side-
walk on Orchard street, $2,000. 

Sallry as Assistant Principal, $383.33. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, overtime work, $480. 

To recover balance of pension, $266.67. 
Balance of salary as Medical Officer, 

Fire Department, salary illegally re- 
duced, $4,276.92. 

To restrain building ferry rack at south 
side of Pier, new 24, North river. 

Ramsey. John, vs. 
Thomas Lamb..... 

Ramsey, John, vs. 
Thomas Devine... 

Ramsey, John, vs. 
Nicholas J. Hayes, 
etc., as trustee, 
etc. 	  

Ramsey, William... 

Ramstcck, Jacob 

Surrrons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of pension due as retired En-
gineer, $322.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$434.60. 

Damage to property, No. 988 Tremont 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $610.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$398. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

To foreclose lien on contract of John 
Spence Company for addition to Pub. 
lie School 56. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$325. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice at Third avenue and One 
Hundred and Tenth street, $20,000. 

To enjoin cutting off of water supply 
to No. 12 West Eighteenth street. 

Damage toproperty by overflow of 
sewer in Webster avenue, The Bronx, 
$105. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,105. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$233.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$523. 

Action in partition to divide property 
at Mill lane and Shell road. 

Damage to property, No. 16 President 
street, overflow of sewer, $787.50. 

Rand, Adolph 

  

  

Rand, Samuel 	 

Randall, Frederick 
W., vs. Board of 
Education et al 	 

Ronde], Charles .... 

Randolph, Charles H. 

Randolph Company 
vs. Robert G. 
Monroe, etc 	 

Randolph, James E 	 

Randolph, Josephine 
L. 	  

Randolph Russell.... 

	

Ransweiler, Otto (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Rantus. Sarah L., vs 	 
Almira P. Smith 
et al 	  

Rapacciulo, Vincenzo. 

77 



Nassau Co. 18 247 	Dec. 19, 1900 	Raynor, James B.... 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 18 284 Dec. 24, 1900 

Supreme.. 24 127 	Oct. 	1, 1900 

Supreme, 
Nassau CO. 18 348 	Dec. 19, 1900 

Raynor, James W.... 

Raynor, Jane ...... 

Raynor, John Wesley 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. is 236 	Dec. 17, 1900 	Raynor, Joseph J.... 

Supreme, 

Supremo.. 24 127 

Supreme.. 25 478 

Supreme.. 59 113 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 2 150 

Supreme.. 3 474 

Supreme.. 32 3o5 

Supreme.. 32 6o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 378 

Supreme.. 39 73 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 137 

Municipal. 54 3o 

Supreme.. 27 448 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 3 

Supreme.."57 121 

City 	 5o 162 

Supreme 	 41 169 

Supreme 	 27 459  

Oct. 	I, 1900 
	

Raynor, Julius 	 

Mar. 4, 29o1 
	

Raynor, Julius, No 	 
a 	  

Nov. 29, 1905 
	

Raynor, Orson P 	, 
executor, etc 	 

Apr. 8, 1898 Read, George A 	 

July 14, 1898 	Read, William 	 

Mar. 19, 1902 	Reader, Joseph R 	 

Feb. 27, 1902 	Reader, Joseph R 	, 
vs. the City and 
Harry L. Price 	 

Apr. 23, 1902 	Reagan, Catherine 	 

Feb. 27, 1903 	Reagan, John 	 

	

Jan. 19, zeoy Reape, Frederick W 	 

May 12, 1905 	Reardon, Jas. S., vs 	 
The City of New 
York and New 
York City Rail- 
way Company 	 

Sept. 18, 1901 	Reben, Isadore 	 

Sept. 14, 1903 	Rechtmann, Frank... 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Rector, etc., vs. St. 
James Church, etc. 

Nov. 3o, 1904 	Redden, Edward J... 

June a, 1903 	Redding, Daniel 

Sept. 21, igoi 	Reddy, Patrick 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 47 	Jan. 3, 1894 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Sept. 3o, 1905 

Oct. 27, 1903 

Nov. 8, 1902 

Supreme.. 053 3o Jan. 16, 1897 

Supreme.. 53 421 	May 3. 1905 

Supreme.. 21 36 Mar. 9, 1900 

Redfern, John 	 

Redfield, Charles..., 

Redigahn, Ida, vs. 
Isaac A. Hopper 

	

and Edward H 	 
Healy 	 

Reeg, John L 	 

Reegan, John 	 

Reese, Henry 	 

Reeves, Thomas S 	 

Reeves, William 	 

Supreme.. 38 291 

Supreme.. 58 124 

Supreme.. 24 126 

Supreme, 48 10 
Queens Co. 40 352 

Supreme.. 43 295 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 37 220 

Oct. 1, 1900 	Redmond, John L... 

Aug. 4. 1904 
	

Reed, Millard F.... 

Supreme• • 43 502 

Supreme.. 28 335 

Supreme, 
Kings Lq.. 42 197 

Supreme, 
Rich d Co.. 59 82 

Supreme.. 39 390 

Supreme.. 34 394 

Supreme.. 38 311 

U. S. Dist. t 86 

Municipal, 
Broualyn.. 	51 488 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 395 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 395 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 118 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 47 174 

Supreme .. 22 sot 

Supreme. • 29 457 

Aug. 17, 1903 

Nov. 24, 1905 

Apr. 21, 1903 

June 27, 1902 

Jan. 29, 1903 

Jan. z8, 1898 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Dec. 16, 1904 

Dec. 16, 1904 

June 17, 1 904 

June 27, 1 904 

June 21, igeo 

Dec. 10, 1901 

Rausweiler, Otto..... 

Rawson, Edward S. 

Rawson, Johia . B.... 

Rawson & Morrison 
M a n u f acturing 
Company vs. the 
City 	  

Ray, Charles 

Ray, Charles W 	 

	

Ray, Margaret (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Ray, William H. (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Ray, William H. (No 	 
3) 	  

Raycraft, Sophie.... 

Rayher, John 	 

Raymond, Alice 	 

	

Raymonde, Guisel1Pc 	 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-
dition of street, Centre street, $2,00o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $541. 	 Supreme.. 43 334 

Amount retained as penalties in con- 
struction of sewer in One Hundred Supreme.. 43 385 
and Sixteenth street, between Fifth 
and Madison avenues, $740. 	 Supreme, 

Kings Co.. B8 134 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 37r 

Supreme, 47 283 
Queens Co. 40 333 

To restrain Police Commissioners from 
interfering with plaintiff's wagons and 
trucks. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 84 Greenwich street, etc. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington street, $191.95. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, de-
fective pavement, Fulton street, Ja-
maica, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Stieet 
Cleaning, during illness, $t,000. 

Salary as Steam Engineer, Brooklyn 
Disciplinary Training School, $240. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., First avenue, $1,033. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $87.21. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 

Supreme.. 51 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 46 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 5x3 

402  

43 

x8 

257 

Si I 

177 
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SCHEDULE 1-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Court. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

Supreme.. 38 263 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 44 119 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 252 

Supreme.. 32 333 

Supreme.. 18 38 

Supreme.. 43 334 

Raphael, Marcus. by 
guardian, vs. The 
City of New York 
and 	Christopher 
J. Kenny 	... 

Apr. 26, 1905 Rappe, Adolph (No. 
1) 	  

Mar. 20, 1902 	Raschke, Louis 	 

Jan. 3, 1900 	Rasmussen, John A 	 
L. 	  

Nov. 3, 1903 	Ratigan, Thomas 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. si 488 	Feb. 27, 1905 	Rattner, Hyman (No. 

1) 	  
Nov. 26, 1903 	Ratzey, Thomas 	 

Oct. 9, igoz 	Raub, George A 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Rapeno, Frank 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

Dec. 1, 1903 

partment, during illness, $404. 

Personal injuries falling object from 
building on Boerum street, $2,000. 

When 
Commenced. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

June 	3, 1902 Regal, David 	 Salary as 	Driver, 	overtime work, De- 
partment of Street . Cleaning, $3,500. 

Nov. 	3, 1904 Rega, 	Raffaela 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3o3.5o. 

Mar. 26, 1904 Regan, 	Frank, 	in- 
fant, by guardian. 

Personal 	injuries, 	falling 	structure, 
West Ninth street, $5,000. 

Sept. 	3, 1901 Regan, James 	 Damage 	to 	premises 	at 	No. 	1498 
Brook avenue, flooding by sewerage. 
$695. 

Dec. 	14, 1904 Regan, James 	 Personal injuries, run down by automo. 
bile, 	$s,000. 

Nov. 	3, 1904 Regan, James P. 	vs. 
John McG. Wood- 
bury, etc 	 

Personal injuries, run down by automo- 
bile, 	$ z 5,000. 

Dec. 30, 1904 Regan, James P 	 Personal injuries, bring run 	down by 
automobile, $15,000. 

Mar. 22, 1902 Regan, John 	 Summons only served. 

May 26, 1903 Regan, John 	 l'ersonal 	injuries, 	fall, 	excavation, 
Forty-fourth street and First avenue, 
$5,000. 

Oct. 	6, 1903 Regan, Michael.. • ••. Personal 	injuries, 	explosion, 	Madison 
square, $50,0oo. 

Sept. 21, 	igos Regen, 	Ignatz 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Apr. 25, 1905 Rebbein, Adolph..... Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4,650. 

Dee. 	9, 1893 Rehfeld, William H., 
vs. 	Patrick 	Galla- 
gher et al 	 

To foreclose lien under contract for new 
school building 	on 	West 	Forty-sixth 
street, near Sixth avenue, $501.30. 

Nov. 29, 1904 Rehm, Amelia 	 Personal injuries, fall, condition of side 
walk, Broadway, $10.000. 

Jan. 	29, 1903 Rehm, 	Charles, 	in- 
fant, by Ambrose 

Personal 	injuries, 	explosion, 	Madison 
square, November 4, 1902, $10,000. 

Rehn, guardian ad 
litem 	 

Nov. 29, 1904 Rehm, Henry 	 For 	loss 	of 	services 	of 	wife, 	injured, 
fall, Broadway, $2,000. 

Nov. 18, 1903 Rehm, John 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Aug. 31, 1904 Rehm, John 	 Salary as 	river, Department of Street D 
Cleaning, $35o. 

Aug. 25, 1900 Rehman, Frank 	 Overtime 	as 	Laborer. 	Fire 	Depart- 
ment, 	$1,869.50. 

June 24, 1905 Rase, Herman 	 Damage 1.0 property, overflow of sewer, 
$160.50. 

Oct. 	31, 1905 Reibetary, 	Henry 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$432. 

Sept. 27, 1904 Reich, Adolph 	 Damage 	to 	property, 	corner 	Franklin 
and Green streets, overflow of sewer, 
$923. 

July 	19, 1902 Reich, Bella L 	 Personal injuries, 	fall, tree stump, Riv. 
ington st., $5,000. 

Feb. 	7, 1900 Reich, John K 	 

	

Personal 	, injuries 	by 	falling 	from 

	

wagon 	in 	Chestnut 	at., 	Brooklyn, 
$500. 

Oct. 	22, 1904 Reichert, Mary 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$940. 

Oct. 	31, 1905 Reid, Jane 	  Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495- 

Oct. 	29, 1 904 Reidy, Mary E 	 Amount of insurance due from New 
York 	Fire 	Department 	Life 	Insur- 
ance 	Fund, 	$1,000. 

Mar. 20, 1903 Reil, 	Bridget 	 Personal injuries, fall, ice on sidewalk, 
Roebling 	st., 	$30,000. 

Mar. 	t9, 1903 Reil, 	Francis 	 For loss of services of wife, injured in 
fall 	on 	Roebling 	at., 	$20,000. 

Dec. 	17, 1902 Reilly 	Association 
William 	J., 	vs. 

For forcible entry into plaintiff's prem-
ises, $1,000. 

James Kane et al. 

Mar. 27, 1902 Reilly, 	Bernard 	 Summons only served. 

Apr. 	1, 1902 Reilly, 	Bernard 	 Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De. 
partment. overtime work, $825. 

Sept. 14, 1904 Reilly, 	Bernard 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, 	$250. 

Jan. 	7, 190$ Reilly, 	Charles, 	vs. 	For 	loss 	of 	services 	of 	son, 	injured, 

	

The City of New 	fall 	from 	wagon, 	McComb's 	Dam 
York et al. 	 Bridge, $5o,coo. 

June 	2, 1903 Reilly, Edward 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, 	during 	illness, 	$492. 

Sept. 21, 1904 Reilly, 	Hattie 	E 	 Damage to property, No. 330 Morgan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $900. 

Dec. 29, 1904 Reilly, James F 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $250. 

Jan. 	3o, 1902 

	

Reill y, 	Joseph 	J. 

	

(No. i) 	  
Salary 	as 	Clerk, 	Register's 	Office, 

$1,413.59. 
Jan. 	3o, 1902 

	

R e i 11 y, 	Joseph 	J. 

	

(No. 2) 	  Summons only served. 
Feb. 27, 1903 Reilly, Michael 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 

partment, during illness, $385. 
Jan. 	22, 1903 Reilly., 	Mourici 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 

partment, during absence, $404. 
Nov. 17, 1903 Reilly, 	Patrick 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during sickness. $1,000. 
June 13, 1903 Reilly, Patrick J 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 

partment, during sickness, $404. 
June 13, 1903 Reilly, Patrick J 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 

partment, during sickness, $541. 
Jan. 	7, 19o5 Reilly, Peter, infant, 

by guardian, etc 	 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 

Personal injuries. fall from wagon, Mc-
Comb's Dam Bridge, $50,000. 

New York et al 	 
Nov. 	2, 1903 Reilly, Thomas 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, 	during 	sickness, 	St.000. 
Nov: 	7, 1903 Reilly, Thomas. 	 Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Feb. 	11, 1896 Reilly, Thomas F 	 Salary as Fireman in Fire Department. 

Feb. 18, 1905 Reim, Elizabeth 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

July 	7, 1904 Reimer, 	John 	B., 
and another, doing 
business as Reimer 

For extra costs resulting from breach 
of contract for College avenue sewer, 
$5.168.88. 

& Muller 	 

Mar. 29, 1905 Reimer, Rudolph 	 Summons only served. 

July 	22, 1905 Reimer, Rudolph. vs. 
Board 	of 	Educa- 
tion 	  Summons only served. 

Jan. 	5, 1905 Reinhardt, Charles J. Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
8 1 33.33. 

.Apr. 	12, 1902 Reinhardt. George 
N., and another 	 

Damage to property, overflow of dr 
fective 	sewer, 	$15,850. 

June 	9, 1904 Reinhardt, 	Kate 	 Summons only served. 

Oct. 	21, 1904 Reinhold, Annie F 	 
• 

Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	condition 	of 
street, Neptune avenue, ;moos/. 

June 	9. 1904 Reis, John 	 For services as Expert Appraiser, $100. 

When 
	

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 
Commenced. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$115. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 96 Richmond 
turnpike, by overflow of Arietta street 
brook, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$202. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Westchester avenue, The 
Bronx, $193.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$140. 

Amount expended in transaction of 
business as District Attorney, Rich-
mond, $1,500. 

l'ersonal injuries, street car collision, 
$2,500. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 

square, November 4. 1902, $10,000. 
Injuries to canal-boat " M. B. Rich " by 

the " Thomas S. Brennan," $128.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8340. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1,461. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$755- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
;so. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,240. 

Services as Nurse on Randall's Island, 
Infants' Hospital, $28. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $815.40. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport creek, Brooklyn, 
$20,000. 

Damage to dock premises and oyster 
beds by drainage of Freeport creek, 
;15,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $571.58. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport creek, Brooklyn, 
$20,000. 

Damage to premises and business due 
to lowering of waters of Freeport 
creek, $25,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $647.72. 

To recover assessment for paving Man-
gin street, $2,132.92. 

To recover amount of assessment paid 
for regulating Ogden avenue, Bronx, 
$441.1 5. 

To recover assessment on property in 
Twenty-sixth Ward, Brooklyn, $62.70. 

Award made for premises taken for 
Twelfth Wark Park, $29,000. 

To correct license issued to plaintiff 
granting leave to maintain newsstand. 

To restrain interfering with plaintiff's 
stand at Third avenue and One Hun-
dred and Twenty-fifth street. 

Personal injuries, hole, Havemeyer 
street, Brooklyn, March, 1901, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $550. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Value of horse, injured, stepping into 
hole, South street, $335. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Webster avenue, The Bronx, 
$233. 

Damage to property, No. 730 Flushing 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,060. 

To recover assessment for Madison 
avenue paving, $1,625.20. 

Supreme.. 43 128 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 66 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 211 

Supreme..'45 221 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 144 

Supreme.. 38 313 

County 
Kings Co.. so 1 43 

Supreme.. 44 30 

Supreme.. 48 228 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 398 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 336 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 376 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 482 

Supreme.. 35 to8 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 18 449 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 194 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 376 

Supreme.. 49 295 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 221 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 209 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 418  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 51  

Supreme.. 33 115 

Supreme.. 48  353 

Supreme.. 51 55 

Supreme.. at 169 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 430 

Supreme.. so 484 

Supreme.. 31 r88 

Supreme.. 31 189 

Supreme.. 39 72 

Supreme.. 38 196 

Supreme.. 44 15 

Supreme.. 41 258 

Supreme.. 41 258 

Supreme.. 51 54 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 

Supreme.. 34 178 

County, 
Kings Co- 49 391  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 4S 437 

Supreme.. 27 281 

Supreme.. so 339 

Supreme. • 49 393 

Supreme. • 50 493 

Supreme.. 32 418 

Supreme.. 41 118 

lS 



Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 223 May 9, 1904 Reis, Rose, vs. The 

City of New York 

et aL 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 
Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 

47 

53 

33 

II 

252 

311 

June 9, 1904 

Apr. 26, 1905 

Apr. 14, 1902 

Reiser, Anna 	 

	

Reiser, Anna (No.1) 	 

Reinert, Frederick 	 

Supreme.. 33 463 	Apr. z8, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 64 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 64 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 65 

Supreme.. 33 113 

Supreme.. 43 409 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 22 	Feb. 24, 1903 	Remme, Mary L.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 190 	Aug. 27, 1903 	Rempe, Freda 	 

Supreme.. 24 341 	Oct. 30, 1900 	Rencke, William 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. Br o. 265 	Apr. 19, 1897 	Rengen, Catharine 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 338 
Supreme, 
Rich'd Co.B14 47 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co.B14 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 58 

Dec. 27, 1905 	Renix, Samuel 	 

Feb. 13, 1896 	Renschler, 	Frank 
(No. t) 	  

Feb. 13. 1896 	Renschler, 	Frank 

(No. 2) 	  

Nov. 21, 1903 	Renwick, Anna 	 

	

57 	Nov. 21, 1903 	Renwick, Frank, an 
infant, by guar- 
dian, etc. 	 

	

Supreme.. 38 366 	Feb. 2, 1903 	Repperti, John B 	 

Reisse, Charles 

11 June 9, 1904 
	

Rekate, Wilhelm ... 

	

Mar. I, 1904 Rekate, William (No 	 

I) 	  

Mar. 1, 1905 	Rekate, William (No 	 
2) 	  

Mar. 1, 1905 	Rekate, William (No 	 

3) 	  
Apr. t, 1902 	Rella, Dominica 	 

Nov. 9, 1903 Remanto, Frank 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 

Supreme.. 33 116 

Supreme..•29 518 

Supreme.. 43 384 

Supreme.. 48 309 

Supreme.. 32 385 
Supreme.. 44 276 

Municipal. 52 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 ri6 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

Supreme.. 25 

Apr. 1, tgoa 

Mar. 5, z883 

NOV. 7, 1903 

Sept. 13, 1904 

Mar. 21, 1902 
Dec. 24, 1903 

Mar. 21, 1905 

Apr. 1, 1902 

Reynolds, Bernard... 

Reynolds, Christo- 
pher H. 	  

Reynolds, Joseph 	 

Reynolds, Peter 	 

Reynolds, Robert 	 
Reynolds, Thomas 	 

	

Reynolds, Thome' J 	 

Rhall, Michael J. 

Rhatigan, Thomas .. 

Rheinfrank, J o h n, 
and Henry Ganze- 
muller 	 

331  

to 	Jan. 21, 1904 

17 	Dec. 3, 1899 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 109 

Supreme.. 24 342 

County, 
Kings Co.. 45 452 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Mar. 6, ions Rhine, Herman 	 

Oct. 30, 1900 	Rhoades, John Han- 
sen 	  

Mar. 29, 1904 Rhodes, Conrad 	 

Oct. 23, 1903 Rhodes, Thomas P.. 256 

	

65 Mar. t, 1905 Ricca, Colegero (No 	 
z) 	  

	

65 Mar. 1, 1905 Ricca, Colegero (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Supreme.. 44 29 	Nov. 18, 1903 	Rice, Peter 	 

July 13, 1905 	Rice, Thomas 	 
June 13, 1903 	Rich, Otto 	  

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 189 	Mar. 1t, 1go5 	Rich, William 	 

Mar. it, T9o5 	Rich, William 	 

Mar. ii, 1905 	Rich, William 	 

	

52  290 	Mar. 11, 1905 	Rich, William 	 

	

52 190 	Mar. rz, 1905 	Rich, William 	 

	

51 372 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Richard, Mess 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 189 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 189 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 54 493 
Supreme.. 41 2516 

Apr. 3, 1901 	Richards, Lucy, Ma- 
tilda 	  

Sept. 21, 1905 	Richardson, Charles 
F. 	  

Apr. 22, 1898 	Richardson, George 
W. 	 

Sept. is, 1904 	Richardson, Joseph 	 

Aug. 31, 1897 	Richardson, 	Joseph 
G. 	  

Oct. 27, 1903 	Richardson, William 	 

Feb. 3, 1903 	Richerordo, Giovanni 

Sept. 8, 1905 	Richmond C o tt n t 7 
Agricultural Soci- 
ety 	  

Suprenle.. a6 113 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 67 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 4 313 

Supreme.. 48 366 

Supreme..•55 384 

Soprente• • 43 294 

Supreme.. 38 395 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 56 478 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

66 	Mar. z, 19o5 	Ricca, Colegero (No 	 
3) 	  

66 	Mar. 1, 1905 	Ricca, Colegero (No 	 

4) 	  
• 

	

Ricca, Colegero (No 	 

5) 	  

	

Ricca, Colegero (No 	 
6) 	  

Ricca, Joseph, a n d 
another (No. 1) 	 

Ricca, Joseph, a n d 
another (No. a) 	 

Ricca, Joseph, a n d 
another (No. 3) 	 

	

Riccito, Domenico 	 

	

R i c e, Harriet, v a 	 
Eliza Tenten and 
The City of New 
York 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$472.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8364. 

Damage to property, overlk.w of sewer, 
$474.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 2,550. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,770. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,365. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 66 	Mar. 1, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 67 	Mar. t, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 396 	Dec. 16, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 396 	Dec. 16, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 396 

Supreme.. 5o 452 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 224 

Dec. 16, 1904 

Dec. 24, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 253 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Riendimo, J o s e p  h. 

and another (No. 
2) 

Supreme.. 28 346 	Oct. 9, 1901 	Rienkens, Pauline... 

Supreme.. 38 197 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Riggaro, Antonio.... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 113 	Apr. 14, 1905 	Riggio, Antonio (No 	 

1) 	  

Nov. 22, 1904 	Riggio, Giuseppe 	 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Riggio, Giuseppi 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o ro9 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 377 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 37 271 

Mun ici -  al, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 25 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 25 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 21 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 50 287 	Dec. 9, 1 904 

	

Brooklyn.. 50 288 	Dec. 9, 1904 

	

Brooklyn.. 5o a88 	Dec. 9, 1 904 

	

Brooklyn.. 50 38o 	Dec. 15, 1904 

Munici al 

	

Brooklyn.. 5o 381 	Dec. 15, 1 904 

	

Brooklyn.. 50 381 	Dec. t5, 1904 

	

52 	Jan. 7, 1905 

	

Kings Co.. 5t 52 	Jan. 7, 1905 

	

Kings Co.. 51 53 	Jan. 7, 1905 

Nov. 19, 1902 

24 Feb. 28, 1905 Reupe r, Edward J. 
(No. 1) 	  

Municipal, 

Municipal, 

Municipal, 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. sz 

Municipal, 

Supreme, 

Supreme, 

p, 

25 

395 

37 

63 	Sept. 23, 1903 	Ress, Kalmen 

Feb. 28, 1905 	Reuper, Edward J. 
(No. a) 	  

	

Feb. 28, 1905 Reupe r, Edward J 	 

(No. 3) 	  

	

Feb. 28, 1905 Reupe r, Edward J 	 
(No. 4) 	  

Feb. 3, 1903 	Reusso, R'.innigge 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 Reyer, John C 	 

Resnicoff, Morri a, 

	

and another (No 	 

1) 	  

Resnicoff, Morri s, 

	

and another (No 	 
2) 	  

Resnicoff, Morri s, 

	

and another (No 	 

3) 	  

Resnicoff, Morri s, 

	

and another (No 	 
1) 	  

Resnicoff, Morri s, 
and another (No. 
a) 	  

Resnicoff, Morris, 

	

and another (No 	 

3) 	  

Resz, Michael 	 

To restrain erection of buildings on 
Hawthorne street. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

To restrain operation of pumping sta-
tion at Valley Stream, and damages 
to property, $7,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $470. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$159.95. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$482.85. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$323.65. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Knickerbocker ave., $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $168.42. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Construction of sewer in Village of 
Port Richmond, $4,000. 

Breach of contract for construction of 
sewers in Port Richmond, $3,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
condition of street, Bedford aye., 
$1o,000. 

For loss of service of son, injured in 
fall from wagon, Bedford aye., 
$5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do. 
partment, during sickness, $184. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,801.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$490.70. 

Damage a; ar4n9  °. to property, overflow of sewer, 
$312.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$$443786..5500.. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $269.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Engineer in Fire Depart-
ment, $21,750. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Messenger, Dock Department. 
$183.26. 

Salary as Fireman, $so.oz. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Watkins at., $20,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck at., $1,637.95. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To recover assessment for paving Beth. 

une st., $575.05. 

For injury to wagon, collision with city 

truck, $150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$424. 

Damage to property, overflow of dime,. 
$4:o.80. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	 When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 25 64 

Supreme.. 35 172 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 24 Apr. 5, 1905 

	
Rick, James (No, 1). 

Municipal, 	
Rick, James (No. 2). Brooklyn.. 53 25 	Apr. 5, igos 

Rickard, Michael J.. Supreme.. 28 373 	Oct. i r, 19o1 

Supreme. 	
June 16, 1902 	Rickard, Peter L., Kings Co.. 34 295 	

et al. vs. The 
City of New York 
and another 	 

Supreme.. 39 242 	Mar. 25, 1903 	Rickerts, Katie, ad- 
ministratrix, etc 	 

Dec. 30, 1897 	Riddle, Charles M 	, Supreme...57 	4 	
executor of James 
Riddle 	  

Supreme.. 33 114 	Apr. r, 1902 	Rief, Michael 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 18o Apr. 30, 1904 	Rieger, Frank ...... 

Municipal, 

Brooklyn.. 49 449 Nov. 12, 1904 	Rieger, Franz 

 

 

Brooklyn.. 53 252 Apr. z6, Isms 	Riendimo, Joseph .. 

Brooklyn.. 53 253 
Municipal, 	

Apr. 26, toos 	Riendimo, Jose ph, 

	

and another (No 	 

I) 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $2,225. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $305. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

569 	July 6, 1897 	Riker, Abraham .... Personal injuries, $20,000. 

	

225 July 5, 1904 	Riker, John L 	 To declare tax of 1899 null and void 
and to restrain collection thereof. 

To vacate assessment on property  in 

	

Dec. 31, 1901 	Riker, Mary Ann,   
and another  
	

Queens for 1899, and to enjoin col- 
lection. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 30 481 	Dec. 31, 1901 	Riker, Samuel 	 To vacate assessment on property in 

Queens for 1899, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

Supreme.. 37 84 	Oct. as, 1902 	Riley, Edward 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment. overtime work, $1,800. 

Supreme.. 51 37 Jan. 5, 1905 Riley, John 	  Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, $250. 

	

Supreme.. 54 365 June 29, 1905 	Riley, Joseph, infant, Personal injuries, run over by Street 
by guardian, etc 	Cleaning cart, East Twenty-eighth 

street, $10,000. 

$396. 

$402. 

$500. 

$179.50. 

$394.52. 

$1 45- 

Resnicoff, Morri s, Damage to property, 
and another (No. 	$1,132.50. 

4) 	  

Resnicoff, Morri s,. Damage to property, 
and another (No. 	$750. 

5) 	  

Resnicoff, Morri s, Damage to property, 
and another (No. 	$2,922.79. 

6) 	  

• 
79 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 48 215 	Aug. 31, 1904 

	

Rice, Henry T., vs 	 
Eliza Tenten and 
The City of New 
York 	  

Dec. 14, 1900 Richmond County So-
ciety for the Pre-
vention of Cruelty 
to Children ...... 

July 29, 1902 	Richter, Adolph 	 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De,  

partment, during sickness, $453. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$47o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$t 36. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren st., $301.05. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po-
lice Force. $77..32. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

For withholding possession of premises 
part of Ave. C, in Unionpoint, 
$1,200. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness. $ t,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

To restrain interference with the mainte-
nance of fair and exhibition of plain-
tiff. 

To recover on warrants issued for care 
of destitute children, $4,933.67. 

Damage to premises No. 2020 Webster 
ave., overflow of sewer, $131.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$393. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$204.50. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, in 
Department of Charities, $865.50. 

Damage to premises No. 105 Palmetto 
st., fall of telephone pole. $5oo. 

For loss of son, killed by Street Clean-
ing cart. $10,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $2,528.93. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$t,o2t.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow.  of sewer, 
$285. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 4c 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$245. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. Bz r 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 47 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 30 480 



THE - CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Nature of Action. Register 

Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. 

• 

Supreme. • 43 

Kings Co.. 41  

Supreme.. 34 

supreme.. 44 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme.. 41 

Supreme.. 46 

Supreme.. 46 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme. • '45 320 	Dec. 2, 1894 

484 	Nov. 16, 1903 	Riley, Michael 	 

410 	Nov. 9, 1903 	Riley, Patrick 	 

169 	June 2, I903 	Rimo, Michael 	 

46o 	June 4. 1904 	Rinder, Fannie 	 

459 	June 4, 1904 	Rindner, Joseph 	 

474 	Feb. ,6, 1903 	Ringel. Charles, in- 
fant, by guardian, 
ad litem 	 

84 	Sept. 28, 1903 	Ringel, Herman. in- 
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

38 	May 16, 1903 	Rink, Carl, and an- 
other 	  

179 	June 3, 1902 	Rinne, Michael ..... 

14 	Nov. 17, 1903 	Riordan, John .. • .•• 

Riley, Joseph W.... 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Rochler, Herman ... 

	

Rochoe, Tony (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Rochoe, Tony (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Rochoe, Tony (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Rochoe, Tony (No 	 
4) 	  

Rock, Andrew 

Rockaway Park Im-
provement C o m-
pany, Limited.... 

Rockland Lime Com-
pany vs. The City 
of New York et 
al. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

City 	 

	

Supreme 	 

	

Supreme 	 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn 	 5o 488 

	

Supreme 	 44 364 

	

Supreme 	 49 130 

	

Supreme 	 2 195 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 51 372 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Riskin, Michael 	 

	

Supreme.. 41 392 	July g,  1903 	Ritter, Louis, Jr., in- 
fant, by guardian. 

	

38 472 	Feb. 16, 1903 	Ritz, George F., Jr 	 

	

39 73 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Ritzo, Paul 	 

	

54 151 	May 26, 1905 	Rivington, Emma B. 

	

33 495 	May 1, 1902 	Rizzi, Dominica 	 

	

41 259 	June 13, 1903 	Rizzo, Sylvester 	 

City 	 48 59 

Supreme• • '40 398  

Supreme 	'40 399 

Supreme..*40 400 

Supreme ..*4o 401 

Supreme..•40 402 

Supreme• • 43 385 

Supreme.. 48 227 	Aug. 31. 1904 

Supreme.. 33 115 	Apr. 7. 1902 

Supreme.. 27 

Supreme.. 27 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 206 

Supreme.. 29 

supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 478 

Supreme.. 21 37 

Supreme.. 3o 423 

Supreme..'35 8o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 21 300 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 45 184 

County. 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 39 435 

33 112 	Apr. 1, 1902 	Rippler, Joseph ..... 

Oct, 31, igos 	Rishkind, Samuel... 58 377 

49 389 

49 149 

so 382 

333 

334 

79 

Dec. 3o, 1904 
Jan. 	4, 1904 

OCT. 15, 1904 

Apr. 14, 1898 

Aug. 11, 1904 

Nov. 26, 1890 	Roberts, Edward 
(NO. I) 	  

Nov. 26, 1890 	Roberts, Edward 
(No. 2) 	  

N.W. 26, 1890 	Roberts. Edward 
(No. 3) 	  

Nov. 26, 1890 	Roberts, Edward 
(No. 4) 	  

Nov. 26, 1890 	Roberts, Edward 
(No. 5) 	  

Nov. 7, x9o3 	Roberts, William .... 

Aug. 27, 1903 	Robinson, Isaac, and 
another 	  

Nov. 8, 1901 	Robertson, 	William 
H. 	  

Sept. 6, zgai 	Robinson, 	Franklin 
E. (No. 1).. • • • • 

Sept. 6, 1901 	Robinson Frank l i n 
E. (No. a) 	 

Mar. 31, 1904 	Robinson, Isaac, et 
al. (No. a) 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 	Robinson, John 	 

Dec. 27, xciox 	Robinson, John 	 

Dec. a, 1886 	Robinson, John D 	, 
executor of Anna 
C. Robinson 	 

Apr. 6, I9oo 	Robinson, Richard 	 

June 13, 1904 

Feb. 76, 1904 

Apr. 3o, 1903 

Nov. 3. 1904 

OCT. 17, 1904 

Dec. 15. 1904 

Rizzuto, Vincenzes 
Roach, Belden ...... 

Roach, Daniel F..... 

Roach, Morris ...... 

Roberts, Angelo .... 

Roberts, William ... 

Robertson, Samuel .. 

Robinson, 	William 
Adams, vs. Joseph 
J. Carey 	 

Roblee. Milton, ad• 
ministrator, e t c . , 
vs. the City et al 	 

Rocco, James 	 

Rocco, Ralph 	 

Rocco, Ralph (No. x) 

Robinson, Richard .. 

Roddy, Susie A 	 

Rodgers, Edward 	 

Rodgers, John C 	 

Rodgers, John C., vs. 
the Mayor, etc., 
J. J. Martin et al. 

Rodgers, John C., 
and another vs. 
John O'Brien et 
al. 	  

Rodgers, John C. , 
Edward Shanley 

	

and Edward J 	 
Farrell 	 

Roddert, Amelia .... 

Roddy Association, 
The -John M., vs. 
William McAdoo 
and James F. 
Thompson ....... 

Rodgers, John C., 
Jr. 	  

Rogers, Albert H., 
Allen Fitch and 
Matthew D. Field. 

	

Rogers, Annie, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Rogers, Archibald 	 

Robling, P. J 	 
Rohrig, E. 	 
Rohrig, Edward 	 
Roll, Ernest 	 

Rohan, Thomas .... 

Rohde, John H 	 

Rohiberg, Charles 	 

Rohletter, Albert 	 

1) 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 382 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 383 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 382 

Supreme.. 

54 336 

2 247 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

Dec. 15, 1904 

June 24, 1905 	Rocco, Rosa 	 

Apr. at, 1898 	Roche, Elizabeth 	 

Rocco, Ralph (No. a) 

Rocco, Ralph (No. 3) 

Rocco, Ralph (No. 4) Romanelli, Rocco ... 

Romano, Stephano 

Romans, James ..... 

Supreme..*43 208 

SUpreMe..•37 too 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 289 

Supreme.. 43 87 Sept. 29, 1903 	Roche, Patrick H., 
vs. Robert G. Mon- 
roe, etc. 	 

Supreme.. 33 167 	Apr. 7, 1907 	Roche, William J 	 

June 29, 1892 

Dec. 3, 1887 

Mar. 1, 1904 

Roche, James ....... 

Roche, Michael ..... 

Roche, Michael J.... 

Oct. 24, 1904 	Rockower, David ... 

Nov. 23, 1903 	Rodden, Elizabeth A. 

Supreme.. 33 167 	Apr. 7, 1902 	Roeckel, Edward ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 39 	Apr. 6, 1905 	Roeder, Charles (No. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 190 	Mar. Ix, 1905 	Roeder, Peter 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 191 	Mar. II, 19o5 	Roeder, Peter 	 

	

Roesch, Sebastian 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 240 	Feb. 3, 1905 	Rogers, Charles F... 

Aug. 23, 1899 	Rogers. Charles H.. 

Supreme.. 33 404 	Apr. 25, 1902 	Rogers, Edward .... 

Supreme.. 48 3:9 	Sept. 14, 1904 	Rogers, Edward .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 485 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Rogers, Michael .... 

July 6, rgo4 Rogers, Thomas F., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.. 

July 13. 1005 	Rogers, Vi liam J.. 
Rogers, Willis H.... 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 53 67 Apr. Ix,  gos 	Romaine, John H., 
vs. John J. O'Con- 
nor, etc 	  

	

394 Feb. 3, 1903 	Romanelli, Giovanni 	 

Mar. 20, 1905 Romeo, Francis (No. 

	

Mar. 20, 1905 Romeo, Francis (No 	 
2) 	  

Mar. 20, 1905 	Romeo, Francis (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Mar. 20. 1905 Romeo, Francis (No 	 
4) 	  

Mar. 20, 1905 	Romeo, Francis (No 	 
5) 	  

Loss of horse, harness and phaeton, 
driven off Kingsbridge road into Har-
lem River, $500. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $541. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Orchard street, $5,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, Orchard street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries. run over by wagon 
drawn by defendant's driver, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, being struck by 
Street Cleaning Department horse, 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, overtime work, De- 

partment of Street Cleaning, $2,500. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of 

Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$x ,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, ;Soo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$465. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$87.80. 

Personal injuries, run over by Street 
Cleaning cart, West Forty-seventh 
street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion. 
Madison square. $25,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Do-
partment. during illness, $502. 

Personal injuries. fall, condition of 
street. Fo'irth avenue. $2.ono. 

Salary of Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work. $5oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $1,163. 

Summons only serve... 
To recover personal assessment 'said 

for 1902, $1,705.08. 
Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling into exca-
vation in front of No. 90 Roosevelt 
street. $15,000. 

Personal injuries, run over by horse sit 
dump, foot of East Twenty-ninth 
street, $2,000. 

That assessment for new sewer in Third 
avenue be declared void, and to re 
Cover $3,975.56. 

That assessment for sewers in Ninety-
fifth and Ninety-eighth streets be de-
clared void, and to recover $892.85. 

That assessment for outlet sewer in 
One Hundred and Sixth street be de-
clared void, and to recover 81.318.88. 

That assessment for sewer in First ave. 
nue be declared void, and to recover 

t,515.43. 
That assessment for sewer in First ave-

nue be declared void, and to recover 
$11,515.43. 

salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $ i,00s. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, Wm. 

Damage to property at Sherman street 
and Eleventh avenue, Brooklyn, due 
to use as an ash dump, $2,035. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Moore street, $433.65. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Front street. $84.34. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$900. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $239.34 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Alden place, $49o. 

To recover assessment for Sixty-sixth 
street outlet sewer, $33.26. 

Personal injuries by fall opposite No. 
3o Bedford avenue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, No. go7 Lorimer 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,097. 

Replevin to recover property in hand. 
of Deputy Property Clerk. 

For death of son, etc., killed in Madi-
son square, fireworks explosion, 
$50,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400- 

Damage to property, ov_grflow of sewer, 
$16o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$491. 

Personal injuries by falling on paving 
in Park avenue, between Eighty-
eighth and Eighty-ninth streets, $15,- 
000. 

Balance of salary as Engineer in De-
partment of Public Works, $2,786.zo. 

Balance of salary as Excise Inspector, 
$733.26. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fourth ave 
nue, ;Immo. 

To restrain cutting off of water supply 
of Hotel Rossmore. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime work, $900. 

	

42 184 
	

Aug. 27, 1903 

	

So 383 
	

Dec. 15, 1904 

	

so 383 	Dec. is, 1904 

	

So 384 	Dec. 15, 1904 

	

50 384 	Dec. 15, 1904 

	

28 395 	Oct. 16, igol 

Queens Co. 40 533 
Supreme, 58 33o 	

Oct. 3o, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 58 53 	Sept. 19, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 212 

Supreme.. 44 71 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 510 
	

June 9, 1904 

Kings Co.. 56 177 
	Aug. I, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 8 148 
	

Dec. 27, 1898 

Supreme.. 33 113 
	

Apr. 1, 1902 

Supreme. • •49 440 
	

Apr. 8, x896 

Supreme. • '49 426 	Apr. 2, 1896 

Supreme..'38 343 	Feb. 26, 1889 

Supreme..*39 153 	Sept. 18, 1889 

supreme.. 45 69 	Jan. 28, 19o4 

Supreme.. 

Supreme..'42 26o 

Supreme.. 38 294 

Supreme. • '43 94 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 14 299 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 47 235 

Supreme.. 48 
Supreme.. 54 4 `4)g 	Sept. 23, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 196 	Jan. 21, 1903 

Supreme.. 26 20 	Mar. 11, 1901 

Supreme.. 41 170 June 2, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 41 	Nov. 19, 1903 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 136 79 
	

Sept. I. 1893 
Apr. IT, 1902 Supreme.. 

33 267 June 6, 1902 Supreme.. 34 236 	
Sept. 6, 1895 Supreme ..*48 309 

Supreme.. 38 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 89 Nov. az, 1904 

Supreme.. 39 72 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 33 113 	Apr. z, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 314 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 3,5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 315 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 315 

Supreme, 
Kinks Co.. 52 316 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$455.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$.255.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$217. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$430.50. 

Summons only served. 

To quiet title to property situated under 
waters of Jamaica hay. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Sulli-
van for alterations to Public School 
29. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2.147.85. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, White and Church streets, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 256 West One Hundred and Six-
teenth street. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment in St. Mark's avenue, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work. $900. 

Amount due under contract of A. M. 
Newton, for constructing sewer in 
Intervale avenue, $17.697.60. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulatin", etc., East One Hundred 
and Sixty-seventh street, $3,206.70. 

To foreclose lien in construction of 
Section A of new Aqueduct, Sim-
174-39- 

Balance due for materials furnished 
and work done on Sections 13, 14 
and x5 of New Croton Aqueduct, 
$241,552.30. 

For loss arising from breach of con-
tract for paving Tremont avenue, 
from Third avenue to Boston road, 
$15,718. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,020. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$230. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, $250. 

Damages for giving false certificates of 
insanity, $50,000. 

Personal injuries, vicious animals 
driven through the streets, $io,000. 

That assessment for Boulevard sewers 
be declared void and to recover 
$234.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$332. 

Personal injuries, fingers crushed in 
machinery of Rockville Centre Pump-
ing Station, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Da 
partment, overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Department 
of Arrears of Taxes, through reduc-
tion of salary, $500. 

Salary as Fireman, $666.7o. 
Summons only served. 
License fees collected by Superin-

tendent of Markets on fish stand, Ful-
ton Fish Market, $303. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning D►  
partment, during absence, $649. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington street. $ 67.41. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $541. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness. 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries, $20,000. 
Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Personal injuries by being thrown 

from wagon in East One Hundred 
and Sixteenth street, near Madison 
avenue, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, run over by patrol 
wagon, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness, $302. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dar 
partment, during illness, $265. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $775. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$9,929- 
	 of sewer, 

of sewer, Damage to property, overflow 
$11,804. 

of sewer, Damage to property, overflow 
$10,125. 

of sewer, Damage to property, overflow 
$9,285. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$12,975. 

48 319 Sept. 14, 1904 

Oct. 22, 1891 

Jan. 29, 1903 

Mar. 19, 1892 

I. 



Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51  372 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 373 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 373 

Supreme.. 14 

Municipal. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 12 105 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 4 313 

Supreme.. 32 
Supreme.. 53 223 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 193 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 180 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 18o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so ,8o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 83 

Supreme.. 25 473 

59 

59 

59 

59 

59 

59 

35 

333 

150 

150 

151 

151 

151 

152 

418  

Feb. 18, 1905 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Feb. 18, 1905 

July 31, 1899 

Mar. 22, 1905 

Dec. 6, 1905 

Dec. 6, loos 

Dec. 6, 1905 

Dec. 6, 19o5 

Dec. 6, 1905 

Dec. 6, 1905 

June 13, 1899 

Apr. 22. 1898 

Mar. 22, 1902 
Apr. 26, 1905 

Feb. r8, 1904 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Dee. 1, 1904 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Oct. IS, 1903 

Mar. 4, 1901 

Rosenberg, Edward 
(No. x) 	 

Rosenberg, Edward 
(No. 2) 	 

Rosenberg, Edward 
(No. 3) 	 

Rosenberg, Frederick 

	

Rosenberg, Harry 	 

Rosenberg, Jacob 
(No. 1) 	 

Rosenberg, Jacob 
(No. 2) 	 

Rosenberg, Jacob 
(No. 3) 	 

Rosenberg, Jacob 
(No. 4) 	 

Rosenberg, Jacob 
(No. 5) 	 

Rosenberg, Jacob 
(No. 6) 	 

	

Rosenberg. Max, vs 	 
James Regan 

Rosenberg, Rudolph. 

Rosenberg, Solomon. 

	

Rosenblatt, Albert 	 

Rosenblatt, Ester.... 

Rosenblatt, Frank 
(No. I) 	 

Rosenblatt, Frank 
(No. 2) 	 

Rosenblatt, Frank 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Rosenblatt, Sere E 	 

Rosenblatt. Simon 
M., and another 	 

Supreme.. 41 259 

City 	 46 146 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 48 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so x81 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 181 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 181 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 182 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so t82 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 115 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Rose, William F.... 

Rosen, Harry, v s . 
John R. Voorhis.. 

	

52 	Aug. 1o, 1904 	Rosen, Ida (No. 1). 

	

52 	Aug. to, 1904 	Rosen, Ida (No. 2). 

	

381 	Dec. 15, 1904 	Rosen, Ida (No. 4). 

	

'14 	Apr. 14 1905 	Rosen, Ida (No. 6) .. 

Dec. 1, 1904 	Rosen, Shear ( N o . 
1). 	 

Dec. 1, r9o4 Rosen, Shear ( N o . 
2). 	 

Dec. I, 1904 

Dec. 1, 1904 

June 13, 1903 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Nov. 29, 1905 	Rosenbaum, Philip.. 

	

Rosen, Shear (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Rosen, Shear (No 	 

	

Rosen, Shear (No 	 
5) 	  

4)  

	

Supreme.. 35 159 July 29, 1902 	Roos, Ernestine, and 
Frederick Roos ... 

	

Supreme.. 26 Ito 	Apr. 3, 1901 	Roosevelt, James R. 
et al., trustees of 

	

John J. Astor (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Supreme.. 26 ,z6 Apr. 3, 1901 	Roosevelt, James R 	 
et al, trustees of 

	

John J. Astor (No 	 
3) 	  

	

58 377 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Roppi, Albert C. L 	 
( o. 1) 	 

	

58 378 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Roppi, Albert C. L 	 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Supreme.. 33 114 	Apr. x, 1902 	Rosa, John 	 

	

Supreme.. 33 115 	Apr. I, 1902 	Rosa, Joseph 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Salary as Cook on board of Street 
Cleaning Department boat " Frank 
Daseori, ' $3,600. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving De-

peyster street, $116.54. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
street, $235.35. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$470. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$490. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work. $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $775. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing sewer in Webster avenue, 
Queens. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
Of Park Police, $229.17. 

To recover assessment paid for Birch 
street regulating, etc., $903.79. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave-
nue sewer, $800. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in collision with fire engine 
at Lorimer and Grand streets, $10,• 
000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Value of primary election certificates 
assigned to plaintiff, $255. 

Damage to property, No. 69 Graham 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $965.31. 

Damage to property, No. 69 Graham 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $814.24. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$318.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$213.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$190.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$276. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
curbing, Sterling place and Flatbush 
avenue, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$190. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 65. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$240. 

Personal injuries received on Madison 
avenue, at Eighty-third street, $10,000. 
Summons only served. 

Rosenfeld, Henry R., 
an infant, by guar-
dian, etc., vs. The 
City of New York 
and Max Goldman 

Feb. t8, 1905 	Rosenfeld, Louis (No 	 
2) 	  

Feb. 18, 1905 	Rosenfeld, Louis (No 	 
3) 	  

May 6, 1899 	Rosenstock, Bern- 
hard 	  

May 14, 1904 Rosenstock, Meyer, 
and another 	 

Feb. 5, 1903 	Rosenthal, Joseph, an 
infant, by Hyman 
Rosenthal, guar-
dian ad (item, vs. 
Herman Gohling- 
horst, etc. 	 

Feb. 15, 1894 	Rosenthal, Robert S. 

Sept. 9, 1905 	Rosenthal, 	Samuel, 
vs. Robert Rau... 

May 3, 1905 	Rosenstritt, 	Lillian 
(No. ,) 	 

May 3, 1905 	Rosenstritt, 	Lillian 
(No. 2). 	 

May 3, 190 5 	Rosenstritt, 	Lillian 
(No. 3) 	 

July 18, 1893 	Roskin, Solomon 

Mar. 8, 1904 

Ross, Ella (No. 2) .. 

Ross, James ........  
Rose, James 	 

Ross, John 	 

Ross, William 	 

Rossa, O'Donovan 	 

Rossi, Nicola 	 

Rosso, Domenico 	 

Rosso, Peter 	 

Rostenbach, John L. 
(No. x) 	 

	

Rostenbach, John L 	 
(No. 2) 	 

Rosthal, Minnie 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Jan. 27, 1903 

June a, 1903 

Sept. 14, 1904 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Mar. 8, 1900 

June 24, 1905 

Jan. 22, 19o2 

Jan. 27, 1903 

Oct. 31, 1904 

Oct. 31, 1904 

Apr. 17, 1905 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

$331.53. 	 Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Supreme, 

	

$310.90. 	 Kings Co.. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, Supreme.. 
$475.10. 

Damage to property, 
$194.80. 

overflow of sewer, 

   

May 2, 1905 Roth, Robert 	 

Feb. a, 1903 	Roth, William 	 

Sept. 5, 1905 	Rothbart, Isidore• in- 
fant, by guardian. 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York and 
New York City 
Railway Company. 

	

Rotheim, Moses (No 	 
i) 	  

	

Rotheim, Moses (No 	 
3) 	 

May 3, 1905 Rothman, Rernat 
(No. i) 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Rothnal, Martin ...• 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Dec. t, 1904 

SCHEDULE I — ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$900.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,580.so. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
No. 376 Bushwick avenue, $2,087.40. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-
dition of street, East street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Christopher 
st., $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$469.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To recover assessment for paving, etc., 
Goerck st., $384.53. 

Amount of Judgment entered against 
Cornelius McNamara, $11.66. 

Summons only served. 

That assessment for 42d mt. arch and 
wall be vacated, and to recover 
amount paid, $268.oi. 

For false arrest and assault, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$212. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$173. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$183. 

Personal injuries by falling in sewer 
manhole, corner of Orchard and Hes-
ter sts., $to,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$406.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$784.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$990.1o. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$910.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,145.90. 

Damage to property, 256 4th ave., 
Brooklyn, by overflow of sewer, $112. 

Personal injuries, fall, No. 593 Eastern 
parkway, Brooklyn, $5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$243. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
pm-intent, during illness, $63o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Di 
partment, during illness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dee 
partment, $25o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $303.33. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$261. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $44.3• 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$240. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East One 
Hundred and 'Twelfth street, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 
For false arrest and imprisonment, 

$s,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $157.05. 

Personal injuries, fall of telegraph pole, 
$25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. 415 Central 
ave., overflow of sewer, $191.27. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries, collision with cart 
of Street Cleaning Department, 
$5,00o. 

Salary as Caretaker, Brooklyn Discip-
linary Training School, overtime 
work, $388.22. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$143. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Personal injuries, thrown from wagon, 
hole in pavement, Avenue C, $500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$soo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$203.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness. $404. 

sewer, 

sewer, 

sewer, 

Sewer, 
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SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Apr. 14, 1905 
	

Rosalie, Michele (No 	 
) 	  

May 13, 1905 	RO,C0e. Lumber Com- 
nany_ vs. William 
F. Norton et al 	 

Supreme.. 21 37 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Rose, Aaron ...•• • • 

Supreme.. 17 35 	Nov. 20, 1899 	Rose, Harriet IL • 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. Bto  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 6 495 	Dec. 3, 1898 	Rose, Otto 	 

Damage to property, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$497.80. 

Damage for assault, $1o,000. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po-
lice Force, $75.54. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-

walk, Delancey street, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$610. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$387.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$192.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,460.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Rut-
gers slip, $186.35. 

Be 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5a 146 Mar. 9, zoos 	Rosenblum, Rachel 

(No. 1) 	 
Supreme, 	.• 
Kings Co.. 52 147 

Supreme, 
KIM'S' CO.. 42 192 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 183 	Aug. 27, 1903 	Rosenbush, William. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 390 	May 26, 1904 	Rosenfeld, Harry.... 

Supreme.. 53 411 	May 3, 1905 	Rosenfeld, Harry... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 320 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 373 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 374 

Supreme.. It 258 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 46 290 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 38 410 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. •45 435 

Supreme.. 56 494 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 373 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 373 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 373 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. '44 371  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 110 	Nov. 22, 1904 

	
Roslaysky, Martin .. 

Kings 
c o 	

Nov. 11, 1904 
	

Rosolia, Michele (No 	 49 444 	
2) 	  

Supreme, n s c.  
Kings Co.. 	 Nov. x 1, 1904 

	Rosalie, Michele (No 	 49 445 	
3) 	  

KStiinpgrsemc 	
Nov. 11, 1904 
	Rosolia, Michele (No 	 49 445 	

4) 	  
Supreme,    
Kings c 
	

Nov. tt, 1904 	Rosolia, Michele (No 	 49 445 	
5) 	  

Oct. 3, 1902 	Roos, Antonio 	 Supreme.. 36 380 

County 
 Co.. 56 317 	Aug. 17, 1905 	Ross, Edith J., in- 

fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	 

May 1, 1902 	Rota, Michael 	 
July 22, 1902 Roth, Edward A. vs 	 

Timothy J. Bres- 
nan 	  

Sept. as, 1900 	Roth, Elise 	 24 66 

Oct 22, 1901 Roth, George W 	 28 449 

Dec. 23, 1903 Roth, George W 	 44 268  

May as, 1902 Roth, Henry 	 34 113 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Roth, Jacob 	 38 366 

Sept. /1, 1902 	Roth, John 	 36 16s Supreme.. 

Supreme, 	
Aug. so, 1903 Roth, Marcus Kings Co.. 42 98 

Supreme.. 35 203 	Aug. s, 1903 	Roth, Pius J 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 346 

Supreme.. 38 367 

Municipal. 56 466 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 179 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 179 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 374 

Supreme.. 38 291 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. ss 316 Mar. 20, 1905 	Romeo, Francis (No 	 

6) 	  
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 316 	Mar. 20, 19o5 	Romeo, Francis (No 	 

7) 	  
Supreme.. 56 279 	Aug. 1z, 19os 	Romer, Floyd, vs 	 

William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Feb. 27, 1903 Romilinio, Joseph 	 

May 6, 1903 Romola, Nicola 	 

Ronallo, Luigi 	 

48 187 

Supreme..*43 383 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 11s 

Supreme, 34 64 
Queens Co. 20 334 

39 477 

49 436 

49 194 

39 7,3 

19 May 13, 1897 Rose, Mary 

Aug. 29, 1904 

Sept. 19, 1892 

Nov. 9. 1904 

Oct. 22, 1904 Roney, Ann 

Rook, Samuel ' 	 

Rooney, James 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$10,835. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 86 Cortlandt street. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $502. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $5o2. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$221. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

overflow of sewer, 

Mar. 9, 1905 	Rosenblum, Rachel 
(No. 2) 	 

Aug. 27, 1903 	Rosenbush, Henriet- 
ta and another 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5 1  374 

Supreme.. 38 291 

Supreme.. 41 170 

Supreme.. 48 353 

Supreme.. 38 198 

Supreme.. 19 492  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 336 

Supreme.. 38 197 

Supreme.. 38 263 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 301 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 301 

Supreme.. 53 1 42  

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 33 483 
City 	 35 118 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Services as Physician, $27. 

Damage to wagon, defective street, 
Seventh street and First avenue, $249. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$98, . 

Summons with notice for $10,000 
served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises on 
Richmond terrace, Castleton, S. I. 

To remove cloud on title to property 
sold for taxes. 

To remove cloud on title of property 
in Wakefield. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. 7o1 Hum-
boldt et., by overflow of sewer, 
$2,350. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, de-
fective sidewalk, Wythe avenue, 
$10,000. 

For services as Copyist, Register's of-
fice, Kings County, $430.41. 

To recover assessment for paving Peck 
slip, $ 1 46.75. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street, $509. 

Balance of salary under reduction of 
salary as skilled Laborer, Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 
$89.25. 

Damage to property, Nos. 123 to 131 
Eighth street, Brooklyn, overflow of 
sewer, $1,500. 

Damage to property oy overflow of 
sewer in Pacific street, Brooklyn, 
$345. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8 11 4.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 38. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$82. 

To recover assessment fur paving Six-
teenth street, $639.94. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, bursting of water-
main, $245• 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,00o. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave 
ment at No. 129 Varet street, Brook-
lyn, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750.40. 

To set aside a tax deed to Joseph H. 
Coyle, of premises in Jamaica road, 
Brooklyn. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$700. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$192.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$219. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Westchester avenue, Bronx, 
$696. 

Salary Of Driver, Street Cleaning Di 
partment, $250. 

Damage to premises at One Hundred 
and Seventy-eighth street and Web-
ster avenue, by overflow of sewer, 
$800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $659. 

For services rendered to Commissioner 
of Water Supply, $aoo. 

To restrain taking possession of hotel 
at No. 41 Lexington avenue, etc. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Grand street, Brooklyn, 
$20,000. 

To restrain taking possession of prem-
ises, No. 29 Bowery, and depriving 
plaintiff of Liquor Tax certificate. 

To have assessment for Boulevard 
sewers declared void, and to recover 
$5,929.52. 

To recover 'assessment for regulating, 
etc., Madison avenue, $1,284.10. 

To recover assessment for Seventy-sec-
ond street, regulating, etc., $4,800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8355. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Fletcher street, $81.54. 

Personal injuries, hole in pavement, 
Lexington avenue, $2,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 129 	Jan. 19, 1905 	Rothschild, Lina • 

Municipal, 
Manhattan 36 355 	Sept. 3o, 1902 

Municipal. 46 41 	Apr. 13, 1904 

Rottenberg, Solomon. 

Rottenberg, Solomon. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 1 46  Mar. 9, 19os Rouchwarger, Mankil 

(No. 1) 	 

Roughlan, Mary 	 

Rountree, Thomas 	 

Rourke, L. V. vs. 
Mary A. B. Dou- 
lass at al 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 64 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 32 411 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 468 	Nov. 14, 1904 	Rourke, Lilian 'V., 

vs. Peter P. Brady 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 53 82 	Apr. 13, 1905 	Rourke, Lillian V 	, 

	

vs. Edward M 	 
Grout, etc 	 

May 17, 1903 Rovacs, Anna 	 

Mar. 14, 1901 Rowe, George H 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 45 376 	Mar. 16, 1904 Rowe, Herman .... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 288 

Supreme.. 27 394 

County, 
Kings Co.. 56 410 

Supreme.. 58 	4 	Sept it, 1905 

supreme..•36 486 
	

Oct. 14, 1887 

Supreme...44 244 May 3, 1893 

Supreme .•57 116 
	

Dec. 31, 1897 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Sept 13, 1901 

Aug. 28, 1905 	Russell, Ida, vs. The 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Russell, Albert, vs.  
Isaac A. Hopper 
et al 	  

	

Russell, Charles H 	, 
Jr., et al., execu- 

	

tors of Charles H 	 
Russell 	 

	

Russell, Charles H 	, 
receiver of Knick-
erbocker Life In-
surance Company. 

Russell, Charles H., 
executor of Charles 
H. Russell 	 

Russell, Frank B 	 

Russell, Helen R 	 

Supreme.. so 160 

Supreme.. 48 353 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 47 477 	July 49, 1904 

Nov. 3o, 1904 

Sept. 14, 1 904 

	

18 	Sept. 16, 1903 	Rowland, Edwin L.. 

	

392 	Sept. 13, 1901 	Rowland, H. E d - 

	

wards, et al. (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Supreme.. 27 393 	Sept. 13, 0521 	Rowland, H. E d - 

	

wards, et al. (No 	 
a) 	  

	

420 Feb. 21, 1901 	Rowland, Samuel W 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Supreme.. 27 

Supreme.. 25 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. ag ao8 

449 	Sept. 23, 1 904 

Nov. 18, 1901 

374 	Feb. ill, 1905 	Rubenstein, 	Morris, 

	

and another (No 	 
1) 	  

375 	Feb. 18, 1905 	Rubenstein, 	Morris, 

	

and another (No 	 
a) 	  

Royal Metal Furni-
ture Company .... 

Rubbo, Antonio .... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5 1 375 

Supreme.. 35 264 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 log 

Municipal. 5r 403 

Supreme-- 43 335 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 3 145 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Rubenstein, 	Morris, 
and another (No. 

Jan. 25, 1901 	Rutin°, William H 	 
IL 	  

Mar. 6, 1905 	Ruby, Rose 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Ruckagaber, Paul, vs 	 
same 	  

Nov. 2, 1903 Ruddy, Daniel 	 

June s, 1898 	Ruderman, Betsy ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 221 	Mar. 13, 1 905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. ti 123 	Apr. as, 1899 	Rudolph, Ida 	 

Rudin, Ike (No. 3).. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 502 

Supreme.. 38 197 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 447 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 467 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 467 

Supreme.. 38 395 

Supreme.. all 336  

Supreme.. so 484 

Supreme.. 26 1 94 

Mar. 28, 1904 

Apr. 4, 1905 

Apr. 4, 1905 

Feb. 3, 1403 

Oct. 9, xpor 

Dec. 29, 1904 

Apr. 19, 1901 

Ruben, Wilhelmina 

Ruhe, Herman (No. 
1) 	  

Rube, Herman (No. 
2) 	  

Rumetsch, George 	 

Rumpf, Otto 	 

Rundl, Louis 	 

Ruocco, Salvatore 	 

July to, 1902 	Ruche, Herman 

Jan. 712, 1903 	Ruffin, John 	 

Supreme. • 47 170 June a, 1903 Ruppert, Adam 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 45 253 
	

Feb. as, 1904 
	

Ruprecht, Louis .... 

Supreme.. 56 315 	Aug. 17, 1905 
	

Rurodc, 	Elizabeth, 
vs. Patrick W. 
Cullinan et al.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 84 	Sept. 23, 1905 	Ruschman, Anton... 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 83 	Sept. 23, 1905 	Ruschman, Catharine 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Court. 	and 	When 
Register 	

Title of Action. 
Folio. 	Commenced. 

Supreme.. •43  426 Oct. za, 1892 Russell, John 	
 

Salary as Patrolman, from July ao, 
1885, to February 29, 1892, $7,934. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side- Russell, John B 	
walk, opposite No. x x i West One 

July 27, 1905 Municipal. 56 143 

Hundred and Forty-third street, $400. 

Damage to property No. 384 Leonard Russell, Thomas .... 	
street, overflow of sewer, $80o. 

Russell, Thomas F.. To recover assessment paid for regu- 
lating, etc., Bradhurst avenue, $1,- 
026.85. 

Russo, Antonio .... Summons with notice for $149.50 

	

117 	Oct. 13, 1904 
served. 

Russo, Antonio .... Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

49 473 	Nov. 14, 1 904 
$149.50. 

Russo, Domenico ... Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

235 	Feb. 10, 1904 	
$1,000. 

Russo, Dbmenico 
	

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

329 	Mar. 21, 1905 	
$2,000. 

Russo, Michael ..... Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De• 

	

457 	Dec. ro, ;got 
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $5,382.80. 

Russo, Vito 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 

	

Supreme.. 29 458 	Dec. lo, 1901 	
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $451. x 5. 

Ruth, Fanny F...... Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
158.62 

Anther, William .... Personal injuries at public dump at 
West Twelfth street, $5,000. 

Ruvolo, Rosina 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$280. 

Ryan, Cornelius 	 Salary as Driver, Department of High- 
ways, during illness, $234. 

Ryan, Daniel 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $541. 

Ryan, Dennis, infant Personal injuries, run over by rolling 
by guardian, etc., 	sewer pipes, Bond street, $2,000. 
vs. The City of 
New York and an- 
another 	 

Ryan, James 	 Salary as member of the Wolf Board of 

	

Supreme.. •37  179 	Dec. 3o, MI 	
Aldermen for years 1881 and 1882, 
$4,000. 

Ryan, James 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street Nov. 2, 1903 	
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Municipal, 	
Ryan, James 	 Summons with notice for $275 served. 

	

Brooklyn.. 58 51 	Sept. 18, 1905. Ryan, James C 
	 Balance of Salary as Inspector of Ma- 

	

Supreme..•43 131 	Apr. 12, 1892 	
sonry on new Aqueduct, $3,900. 

Ryan. James F., and To foreclose lien on contract of Devlin 

	

Supreme.. 56 331 	Aug. 18, 1905 	
another, etc.. vs. 	for macadamizing Fort Washington 
John H. Devlin et 	road. 
al. 	  

Ryan, John  
	

Personal injuries by fall of lamp-post 

	

Supreme.. 13 311 	Aug. 16, xgoo 	
at South and Clinton streets, $5,0oo. 

Municipal, 	
Ryan, John 	

 
Summons only served. 

	

Bronx.... 36 95 	Aug. 29, 1902 	
Ryan, John 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 

	

Supreme.. 48 246 	Aug. 31, 1904 	
partment, $250. 

Ryan, John 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment 

 

	

48 519 	Sept. 30, 1904 	
, during illness, Si,000. 

Salary as weeper, Street Cleaning De Ryan, John  
	

S 

	

51 37 	Jan. 	5, 1905 	
partment, $25o. 

Ryan, John J 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

	

33 408 	Apr. 25, 1902 	
partment, overtime work, $810. 

Ryan, John J., vs 	 Personal injuries, explosion, subway, 

	

U.S.Cireilit 36 280 	Sept. 24, 1902 	
The City of New 	near Murray Hill Hotel, $15,000. 
York and the 
Rapid Transit Sub-
way Construction 
Company 	

 Salary as Inspector and Keeper in the Ryan, Matthew  	
Blackwell's Island Prisons, $27,875. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-Ryan, Michael J.... 
partment, $250. 

Ryan, Patrick, • o 1 e For breach of contract for construction 
of northwest anchorage of East River surviving member 

of firm of Ryan 
	

Bridge, $432,691.68. 
& Shanley 	 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do. Ryan, Patrick  	
partment, ;250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- Ryan, Philip  	
partment, during illness, $768. 

Ryan, Robert J., and Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
another  
	

$401. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member Ryan, William A... 

of Park Police, $173-34. 
Ryerson, William S. Equalized rate of salary as a member 

of Park Police, $300. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. • 45 195 Feb. 	18, 1904 Saal, 	Ann, 	vs. 	the 	To 	restrain 	use of 	ash 	receiving plat- 

South 	Brooklyn 	form 	corner 	of 	Thirty-eighth 	street 
Railway 	Company 	and Fourth avenue. 
et 	al 	  

Supreme.. 	58, 125 Sept. 30, 1905 Sabath, Seymour, vs. 
Isaac 	A. 	Hopper 
et 	al 	  

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 94 University place, etc. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 236 Feb. 20, 1904 Sacco, Giovanni Vito Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$365.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 67 Mar. 7, 1905 Sacco, Giovanni (No. 

2) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 67 Mar. 1, 1905 Sacco, Giovanni (No. 

3) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 68 Mar. ,, 1905 Sacco, Giovanni (No. 

4) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$445.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 Ise Oct. 17, 1904 Sachiavone, Felice 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$410. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 1'5 Apr. 14, 1905 Sachs, 	August 	(No. 

1) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$212. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 1:6 Apr. 14, 1903 Sachs, 	August (No. 

z) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$251. 

Supreme.. 25 470 Mar. 4, 1901 Sackman, Dedrick 	 To recover assessment for paving Riv-
ington street, $142.90. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 

supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

393 

258 

Apr. 

July 

24, 

6, 

:902  

1904 

Sadlier, 	Annie 	M 	, 

	

and another 	 

Sadykier, Morris 	 

To restrain throwing of sweepings from 
Brooklyn 	Bridge 	upon 	plaintiff's 
premises, 	and 	damage 	to 	property, 
$25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 59 8 Nov. 17, 1905 Safe 	Club, The, 	vs. 	To restrain interference with premises 
William 	McAdoo 	No. 54 East Tenth street. 
et 	al 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 375 May 3, 19o5 S a fi n a, 	Salvatore 

(No. 	1) 	 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

$493. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 375 May 3, 1905 S a fi n a, 	Salvatore 

(No. 2) 	 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$4z7. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 375 May 3, 1905 Safin a, 	Salvatore 

(No. 3) 	 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$445.30. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 33 376 May 3, 1905 

	

Safina, 	Salvatore 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

	

(No. 4) 	$500. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 376 May 3, teos S a fi n•. 	Salvatore Damage to property, overflow of sewer; 

(No. s) 	$500. 

Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 431 	Sept. II, 1904 

Supreme.. 8 56 	Dec. 14, 18508 

County,. 
C Kings o.. 49 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 

45 

52  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 184 	June 1, 1905 

Supreme..'55 157 	June 25, 1897 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 407 	May 3, 1905 

Supreme.. 41 150 	June 2, 1903 

Supreme.. 4t 171 	June 2, 1903 

County, 
Kings Co.. 53 313 	Apr. 25, 1905 

Supreme.. 43 335 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme..•53 7o 

Supreme.. Si  37 

Supreme.. 46 215 

Jan. 

Jan. 

May 

i8, 1897 

5, 1905 

6, 1904 

Supreme.. 48 309 	Sept. 13, 1904 

Supreme.. 39 72 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 109 	Mar. 6, r9o9 

Supreme.. a1 38 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 21 38 	Mar. 9, 1900 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

53 376 	May 3, 1905 	Safi na, Salvatore 
(No. 6) 	 

53 377 	May 3, rgos 	Safina, Salvatore 
(No. 7) 	 

53 382 May 3, zgos Safina, Salvatore 
(No. 8) 	 

53 383 	May 3, 1905 	Safina, Salvatore 
(No. 9) 	 

53 383 	May 3, 1905 	Safi na, Salvatore 
(No. to) 	 

53 383 	May 3, 190$ 	Safi na, Salvatore 
(No. II) 	 

Apr. 28, 1902 	Safonaro, Carlo 	 33 464 

May 11, 1905 Saftler, Abraham 	 54 23 

54 23 

53 374 

33 374 

Supreme ..'42 160 

Supreme..'42 161 

Supreme.. 38 199 

MunicMal, 
Kings Co.. 50 347 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 202 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 163 

Supreme.. •22 521 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 38 	Nov. 21, 1 904 

	
Sallade, 	Margaret 

	

(No. 3) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 89 	Nov. 21, 1904 

	
Sallade, Margaret 

	

(No. 1) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 89 	Nov. 21, 1904 

	
Sallade, Margaret 

	

(No. 2) 	 

Sallade, Marg aret 

	

(No. 4). 	 

Salmon, William ..... 

	

Salovin, Isidore (No 	 
3) 	  

Feb. 18, 1905 	Salovin, Isidore (No 	 
4) 	  

Feb. 18, 1905 	Salovin, Isidore, and 
another (No. 5) 	 

July 17, 2896 	Salter, Mary 	 

July 12, 1904 	Salvato, Michael 
(No. 2) 	 

Aug. 9, 1904 	Salvato, Michael 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 289 	Dec. 9, 1904 	Salvato, Michael 

(No. 3) 	 

Salvatore, Ciaccio 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 209 	Nov. 18, 1901 	Samma, Salvatore... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

50 90 	Nov. 21, 1904 

52 207 	Mar. 13, 1905 

51 377 	Feb. 18, x gos 

51  377 

5 1  377 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 489 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 331 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48  44 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 351 	May 23, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 223 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 52 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 225 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 225 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 289 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 396 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 396 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 396 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 397 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..Bio 27z 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 439 

52 224 

224 

224 

56  397 

56  395 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 158 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 1 59 

Supreme. .•53 45 

Mar. 13, 1905 

Mar. 13, 1905 

Mar. r3, 1905 

Mar. 13, 1905 

Mar. 13, 1905 

Mar. 13, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Aug. 25. 1905 

Aug. 25. 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Feb. 20, 1897 

Samolovitz, Louis 
(No. 1) 	 

Samolovitz, Louis 
(No. a) 	 

Samolovitz, Louis 
(No. 3) 	 

Samolovitz, Louis 
(No. 4) 	 

Samolovitz, Louis 
(No. 5) 	 

Samolovitz, Louis 
(No. 6) 	 

Samnlovitz, Louis 
(No. 7) 	 

Samuel, Dora 

Samuels, Edward 
(No. 1) 	 

Samuels, Edward 
(No. 2) 	 

Samuels, Edward 
(No. 3) 	 

Samuels, Edward 
(No. 4). 	 

Samuels, .Edw ard 
(No. 5). 	 

Samuels, Esther 	 

Nov. 9, zoos 	Samuelson, Annie, an 
infant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York and 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 

Aug. 27, 1903 	Sander, Carl, and an- 
other 	  

Aug. 27, 1903 Sander, Carl 	 

Jan. 21, 1897 	Sanders, Joshua C 	 

May 11, 1905 	Saftler, Abraham.... 

	

May 3, 19o$ Saftler, Louis (No 	 
1) 	  

May 3, 1905 	Saftler, Louis (No 	 
2) 	  

Sept. 4, 189x 	Sahlien. Moses, No 	 

Sept. 4, x891 	Sahlien, Mow., No 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Salameno, Peter 	 

Dec. 1 5, 1904 

Aug. 27, 1903 

Apr. 27, 1904 

Dec. 8, 1877 

Salan, Guiseppi B... 

Salaway, Samuel.... 

Salaway, 	Samuel 
(No. 2) 	 

Salisbury, John 	 

53 254 	Apr. 26, 1905 

33 117 	Apr. 1, 1902 

48  431 	Sept. 21. 1904 

27 360 	Sept. to, too 

43 44 	Sept. 19, 1903 

51 164 	Jan. 23,1905 

Scardino, Guiseppe.. 

Scarpa, Pasquale.... 

Schaar, Anna M..... 

Schacht, August .... 

Schadek, Gottfried... 

Schaefe, John 	 

For false arrest, $2,000. 
Salary as Building Inspector, $420. 

ers declared void and to recover 
$2,325.70. 

Damage to property at Coney Island by 
fire, $9,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$440. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured, fall 
into sewer, One Hundred and Forty-
fifth street, $500. 

Personal injuries, fall, loose manhole 
cover, One Hundred and Forty-fifth 
street, $500. 

To restrain City from allowing defend. 
ant Clark to occupy land at Nos-
trand avenue and Sullivan street. 
Brooklyn, without compensation. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,000. 

Personal injuries, fall into cellar, Fifth 
street and Jackson avenue, $ ro,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dc 
partment, during illness, $931. 

Damage to " Atlanta Casino," at One 
Hundred and Fifty-fifth street and 
Eighth avenue, $40,000. 

To restrain interference with balconies, 
stairways, etc., attached to " Atlanta 
Casino," One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 
street and Eighth avenue. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct at One 
Hundred and Fifty-fifth street and 
Eighth avenue and damage to prop-
erty. 

To recover on certificate of indebted-
ness issued by Flushing Avenue Im-
provement Commission of Long 
Island City, $3,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $81.84. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$458.50. 

Damage to property, No. 75 Degraw 
street, overflow of sewer, $2,230. 

Damage to property, No. 75 Degraw 
street, overflow of sewer, ;1,274. 

Damage to property, No. 75 Degraw 
street, overflow ofsewer, sewer, $1,940. 

Damage to property, No. 1lo Hamilton 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,460. 

Damage to property, No. z io Hamilton 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,595. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$16o. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Madison avenue, $422.20. 

For services as Copyist, Register's office, 
Kings County, $2o6.88. 

For goods sold and delivered, $1,280.71. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$136.50. 

Damage to property, bursting of water-
main, $275. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, Her-
kimer street, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $1,800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $1,5oo. 

Value of horse, injured, fall on First 
avenue, $400. 

Damage to property, No. 337 Nevins 
street, overflow of sewer, $8,112.50. 

Damage to property, No.$37 Nevins 
street, overflow of sewer, $5,61 z.50. 

Damage to property, No. 337 Nevins 
street, overflow of sewer, $5,350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$456. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$265. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$345. 

To restrain maintenance of Croton Dam 
in such condition as to overflow 
property in Cortland, N. Y., during 
rainfall, etc., $2,000. 

Personal injuries. fall. Fifty-first street 
and Ninth avenue, $r5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Nostrand 
avenue, $10.000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $227. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$378.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, No. 529 Morgan 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,545L 

To recover assessment for paving Fine 
street, $133.48. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$236. 

Municipal. 56 499 
	

Sept. 9, 1905 	Sariyan, Armaveri... 

Municipal. 56 498 	Sept. 9, 1905 	Sariyan, Levone, in- 
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 83 	Nov. 11, 1901 	Sartor, Theodore A. 

vs. the City and 
James Clark...... 

City 	 59 6a 	Nov. 23, 1905 	Sanderson, Theodore, 
vs. Frederick Glas- 
er et at 	 

Supreme.. 37 119 	Dec. 12, 1887 	Sandford, Sarah M 	 
(No. a) 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. By 107 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 116 

Supreme.. 43 386 

Supreme. • 43 356 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Nov. 5, 1903 

	

Santo, Vaccaro (No 	 

Santz, Peter 	 

Sanwala, John 	 

May 14, 1896 	Sangunitte, James... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 234 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 44 45 

40 174 

Supreme.. 38 369 

Supreme..'44 149 

Oct. 25, 1904 	Sartori, Joseph 

Nov. 20, 1903 	Sarvis, William, an 
infant, by guar- 
dian, etc 	 

Feb. 2. 1903 	Sassy, Louis 	 

Feb. x6, 1893 	Sauer, George W 	 

Supreme.. •50 113 	Sept. 1, 1896 	Sauer, George W., 
vs. the Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Supreme.. 8 469 	Feb. 2, 1899 	Sauer, George W.... 

Supreme.. 29 300 	NOV. 26, 1901 	Saugerties 	Savings 
Bank 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 13o 	Jan. 19, 1905 	Sausele, Margaret.... 

Supreme.. 43 410 	Nov. 9, 1903 	Savage, George 	 

Supreme .. 21 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings C9.. 48  

	

30 	Mar. 9, 1903 

390 Nov. 3, $904 

	

483 	Sept. 27, 1904 

	

483 	Sept. 27, 1904 

	

483 	Sept. 27, 1 904 

	

484 	Sept. 27, 1904 

Savage, William.... 

Savatiere, Antonio... 

Savittiere, Guiseppe 
(No. 1) 	 

Savittiere, Guiseppe 
(No. 2) 	 

Savittiere, Guiseppe 
(No. 3). 	 

Savittiere, Guiseppe 
(No. 5) 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 484 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 159 

Supreme..•52 148 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 18 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 476 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 45 438  

Municipal. 51 402 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 333 

Supreme.. 37 58 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 195 

Supreme.. 37 85 

Municipal. 52 261 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 431  
Supreme, 
Kings Co-. 48 432  
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 432 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 207 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 208 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 69 

Supreme, 
West. Co. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

56  339 

41  413 

Aug. 18, 1905 	Scala, Vincent...... 

Oct. 16, 1905 	Scalise, Antonio ..... 

Oct. 16, x905 	Scalise, Antonio.... 

Sept. 21, isms 	Scalone, Armenio G. 

July 14, 1903 	Scalzo, Gabriele, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

48 208 	Aug. 30, 1904 	Scanlon, Carrie, in- 
fant, by guardian. 

56 419 	Aug. 30, 1905 	Scannell, Fannie 	 

38 201 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Scannells, Walter J 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Nov. 30, 1904 

Oct. 15, 1896 

Savittiere, Guiseppe 
(No. 6) 	 

Savittiere, Guiseppe 
(No. 4) 	 

	

Sawyer, Hannah J 	 

Sept. 16, 1903 	Sawyer, William M.. 

Nov. 13, 1905 	Sayles-Zahn C o m 
pany 	...... 

Mar. 26, 1904 Sax, Joseph 	 

Feb. 18, 1905 	Saxe, G. A. De San- 
tos, vs. same 	 

Apr. r6, 1902 Saxton, Mary A 	 

Oct. 22, 1902 	Sayers, Charles W 	 

Oct. 22, 1904 
	

Sbordone, Vittori.... 

Oct. 25, 1902 
	

Scaccio, Francesco.. 

Mar. 18, igo5 
	

Scacozza, Dominick.. 

Sept. 21, 1904 	Scala, Joseph (No. x) 

Sept. 2T, 1904 	Scala, Joseph (No. 2) 

Sept. 21, 1904 	Scala, Joseph (No. 3) 

THE CITY RECORD. CZ .,11.'PLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$487. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$477. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $480. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$168.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$74.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$125. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 35. 

To recover assessment paid for River 
side avenue sewer, $221.85. 

To recover assessment paid for River. 
side avenue sewer, $190.10. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,594.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,210. 

Damages for not awarding contract to 
plaintiff for regulating, paving, etc., 
Ninety-third street, from Second ave-
nue to East river, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,850. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$366.55. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$30,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$492.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$382.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage from construction of Greene 
avenue sewer, $185. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$653.50. 

Summons with notice for $soo served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$392.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Columbia street, Brooklyn, 
$151. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$1,440. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,880. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$1,836. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer ,  

$1,036. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$2,660. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,2 59. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,030. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,581.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,183. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,880. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$808. 

Personal injuries, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, stepping into hole, 
Joralemon street, Brooklyn, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for sewers be-
tween Seventy-ninth and Eighty-
eighth streets, and Fourth and Fifth 
avenues, $576.93. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 87 Oct. 10, 1904 Sanders, Pasquale 

(No. 3) 	 Damages to property, overflow of sewer. 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 21 39 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. ao 8 

Supreme.. 25 28 

Mar. 9, i9oo 	Schaefer, Cerdes.... 

Aug. 6, 1900 	Schaefer, Conrad... 

Dec. 6, 1900 	Schaefer, George M. 

Schlick, Bernard .... 

Schliesmann, John .. 

Schlipp, August .... 

Schlipp, August ..... 

Schloerb, Barbara, et 
al. vs. The City of 
New York and De-
partment of 
Health 	 

Schloerb, George 	 

Schlow. Andrew 

Schlusser, George ... 

Schlusser, George .. 

Schmadeke, John F., 

	

vs. John McG 	 
Woodbury 	 

Schmalacher, Bernard 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. sa 285 	Mar. 18, 1905 	Schmallie, Augustine. 

Supreme.. 35 ro6 	July 18, 1902 	Schmeidler, Bernard, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Aug. 27, 1903 Schmeimann, August 

Schmeimann, Dora .. 
Schmidt, Adolph ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 193 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 194 
Supreme.. •46 339 

Aug. 27, 1903 
Aug. IS, 1894 

Supreme.. 14 91 	June 3o, 1899 	Schmidt, August, Jr. 

County, 
Kings Co. 53 149 Apr. 17, 1905 	Schmidt, Charles 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 104 

Supreme.. 32 418 
Supreme.. 38 201 

Supreme.. 50 134 

Apr. 2I, 1904 

Mar. 22, 1902 
Jan. 22, 1903 

Nov. 26, 1904 

Schmidt, Christina... 

Schmidt, Frederick.. 
Schmidt, Frederick.. 

Schmidt, Frederick 

Supreme.. 46 426 June 2, 1904 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. a6 87 	Mar. 26, 1901 	Schmidt, John 

June 8, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 272 	Aug. 15, 1895 	Schmidt, Louis ..... 

Aug. 15, 1895 	Schmidt, Louis ..... 

May 2, 1905 	Schmidt, Ludwig.... 

Dec. a8, 1904 Schmidt, Margaret .. 

Mar. II, 1904 
	

Schmidt, Walter .. 

Schmidt, Hermanie, 
and another (Mat- 
ter of) 	 

Supreme. 54 245 
Queens Co. 40 489 Schmidt, John, and 

another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B7 921 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 347 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 468 

Municipal. 45  351 

Schmitt, Lind 	 

	

Schmohl, William H 	 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Schmohl, William H 	 
(No. a) 	  

Schmukler, Jennie, 
administratrix, 
etc. 	  

Schmulowitz, Morris, 

	

and another (No 	 
) 	  

Schmulowitz. Morris, 

	

and another (No 	 
2) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 274 
	

Feb. 29, 1904 

Supreme.. z6 119 	Apr. 3, 19oz 

Supreme.. a6 120 	Apr. 3, 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 68 	Oct. 8, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 148 	Mar. 9. 1905 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 52 149 	Mar. 9, 1905 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 52 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 

223 	Mar. 13. 1905 

397 	Aug. 25, 1905 

Schmulowitz, Morris 
(No. 5) 	 

Schmulovitz, Morris, 
and another (No. 
6) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 29 	Nov. 20, 1905 	Schmulovitz. Morris, 

and another (No. 
7) 	  

Supreme.. 18 119 Jan. to, 1900 	Schnaier, Milton, vs. 
the City and Pat-
rick Gallagher ... 

Supreme.. 33 1 1 7 	Apr. z, 1902 	Schneder, Louis 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 29 SS  Nov. z, 1901 	Schneider, August .. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 47 334 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 111 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 36 168 

Supreme.. 59 169 

Supreme.. 33 464 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 512 

Supreme.. 51 38 

June 9, 1904 

Jan. 	5, 1905 

Schneider, George .. 

Schneider, George .. 

July 12, 1904 Schneider, Augusta.. 

Nov. 22, 1904 Schneider, Caroline.. 

Sept. It, 1902 	Schneider, Conrad .. 

Dec. 8, 1905 	Schneider, Emma. vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Apr. a8, 19os Schneider, George 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

46 203 

45 263 

49 100 

51 296 

54 43 

May 5, 1 904 

Feb. a6, 1904 

Oct x r, 1904 

Feb. 9, 1905 

May is, 1905 

	

39 74 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Nov. 27, 1905 

June 27, 1904 

NOV. 25, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 52 239 	Mar. 16, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 35 172 	July 29, 1902 

Supreme.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 59 93 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 174 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 84 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 1 59 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 467 

Supreme.. 32 19 

Oct. 18, 1904 	Schmidt, Frieda .... 

Dec. 28, 1904 
	

Schmidt, George C.. 

Feb. 24, 1902 
	

Schmidt, Gerhard C. 

Oct. 28, 1903 	Schaefer, Joseph, an 
infant, by guar- 
dian, etc 	 

Schaefer, Joseph.... 

Schaepfer, Jacob.... 

June 9. 1904 

Mar. 8, 1904 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 
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Register 
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Folio. 	Commenced. 
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- = 

Supreme.. 34 131 

Supreme.. 43 308 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 12 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 7o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. si 163 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 67 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 67 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 68 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 453 

Supreme.. 44 89 

Supreme.. 48 229 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 64 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 5o6 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 126 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 471  

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 58 378 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 379 

Supreme.. 33 268 
Supreme.. 35 159 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 290 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 290 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 290 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 291 

Supreme.. 33 117 

Supreme.. 59 364 

Supreme.. 43 410 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 50 133 

Supreme.. 22 138 

Supreme.. 58 34 
Queens Co. 40 52 5 

Supreme.. 42 24 

Supreme.. 3 136 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 184 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 184 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 184 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 185 

Supreme.. 54 504 

Supreme.. 53 422 

Supreme.. 25 264 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 48 

Supreme.. 33 400 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 49 261 

County, 
Kings Co.. 48 504 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 284 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 210 

Supreme.. 33 405 

Supreme.. 3o 368 

City 	 41 122 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

May 24, 1902 	Schaefer, John C.... 

Jan. lo, 1905 

Jan. 23, 2905 

Sept. 21, 1905 

Sept. 21, 1905 

Sept. 21, 1905 

July 28, 1904 

Nov. 25, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Sept 23, 1903 

Sept. 29, 1904 

Oct. 6, 1903 

Jan. 	8, 1895 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Schauer, August (No 	 
1) 	  

Oct. 31, 1905 	Schauer,August (No 	 
2) 	  

Apr. 11, 1902 	Scheffer, A. 	 
July 29, 1902 	Schei b, Josephine, 

and Carl Scheib.. 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Apr. 1, 1902 	Scheir, Adolph .... 

Dec. 3o, 1905 	Schell. R. Montgom- 
ery, et al., as ad- 
ministrator, 	etc., 
vs. J. Herbert Car- 
penter et al 	 

Nov. 9, 19o3 	Schell, Theodore 	 

Schenker. Das iq 	 

	

Scher, Hirsch, vs 	 
John J. Scannell, 
Fire Commissioner 

Scherer. Sigmund 	 

Scherman, Marcus 	 

Scherri, Eugene 	 

	

Schick, Henry (No 	 

	

1) 	  

	

Schick, Henry (No 	 

	

2) 	 

Schick, 

	

3) 	 

Schick, Henry (No. 

	

4)• 	 
Schiebel, William... 

Schiel, Sebastian.... 

Schiff, David, and 
Israel Schiff' 	 

Schilling, Charles J 	 

Schineiger, Frederick 

Schinzel, George M., 
vs. George E. Best 
et al. 	 .. 

Sept. 29, 1904 
	

Schlachter, Emilie .. 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Schlausbach, 	Albert 
A. 	  

Nov. 18, 1901 	Schlegel, Eugene 	 

Apr. 25, 1902 	Schlegelmilch, A n - 
drew 	  

Dee. 20, 1901 	Schlesinger, Joseph, 
vs. James J. Frew. 
ley, the City et al. 

May a8, 1903 	Schlessinger, Alfred, 
vs. the Manhattan 
Railway Company 
and The City of 
New York ....... 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $158.54. 

Overtime as Bridge Tender on Meeker 
Avenue Bridge, Newtown creek, $688. 

Personal injuries by fall from an auto-
mobile in Columbus avenue, near One 
Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, 
$10,ocm. 

Personal injuries, fall, stones in gutter, 
Union avenue and Freeman street, 
$2,500. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$146. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$236. 

For assault and battery, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$959.6 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on side-
walk, Stagg and Ewen streets, $2.,- 
500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$423.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$418.28. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$265. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$326.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Action in partition to divide property, 
etc., of Aquila G. Stout. deceased. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$192 

Personal injuries to plaintiff's daugh-
ter Pauline by overturning of hose 
carriage on Wooster street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, thrown from wagon, 
hole. Metropolitan avenue, $10,090. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Madison avenue, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, run down by tire 
engine at One Hundred and Sixth 
street and Third avenue, $50,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$465.50. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Fireman, $5o. 

To recover assessment for paving Stan• 
ton street, $185.50. 

Personal injuries, being thrown from 
wagon, obstruction on Clinton street, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, overtime work, $480. 

Injunction to restrain carrying out of 
agreement as to running of cars on 
Williamsburg Bridge. 

Damage to property, No. 655 Third aye-
nue, overflow of sewer, $85o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer 
in Hicks street, Brooklyn, $136. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East Twenty-third street and Ave-
nue A, $x,soo. 

Personal injuries, fall, stairway, con-
necting viaduct with One Hundred 
and Fifty-fifth street " L " station, 
$2,000. 

As assignee. services of Peter J. Sheri-
dan as Deputy City Clerk of Long 
Island City, $zoo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Damage to premises No. 137 Eldert 
street, overflow of sewer, $5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1 ,396.25. 

To restrain establishment and operation 
of dispensary, No. 75 Henry street. 

45 330 

Schaerr, Emilie .... 

Schaerr, Emilie .... 

Schagen, A n d u l ar 
(No. 1) 	 

Schagen, And u 1 ar 
(No. 2) 	 

Schagen, Andul ar 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Schalk. August, vs 	 
Edward Simons 	 

Schambruc, Jacob.... 

Schambruc, Jacob.... 

Scharf, Jacob 	 

Scharf. Jacob 	 

Scharf, Samuel 

Scharkopf, Johanna 	 

Scheimann, August 
(No. x) 	  

Scheimann, August 
(No. 2) 	  

	

Sheimann, Dora (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Sheimann, Dora (No 	 
2) 	  

Dec. 4. 1905 

May 15, 1900 

Sept. 14, 1905 

Aug. 6, 1903 

June 1, x898 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Dec. I, 1904 

Dec. I, 1904 

Dec. to 1904 

July 14, 1905 

May 3, 1905 

Jan. 25, 1901 

Ian. 27, 1[904 

Apr. 25, 1902 

Oct. 28, 1904 

Henry (No. 
... 

4 328 Apr. as, 1898 Schlichter, Herman .. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $265. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$487.87. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$273.15. 

To restrain dumping snow and ice into 
Gowanus canal. 

Damage to premises No. 1397 Webster 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1 •095• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Personal injuries, fall, collapse of 
bridge on Fifth avenue, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries by falling into hole 

on sidewalk in front of Nos. 272 and 
274 Bowery, $2,500. 

Assault at Evergreens, Queens County, 
June 28, 1899, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$765. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Graham ave-
nue, $1o,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dee 

partment, during absence, $404. 
Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 

condition of sidewalk, Eighth ave-
nue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$625. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$260.20. 

Salary as Sounder, Department of 
Sewers, during period of illness, 
$300. 

For an award for Parcel 9, in re Nor-
folk and Hester street school site. 

Damage to premises in Queens County, 
due to operation of Baisley'm Pump-
ing Station, $18,000. 

Damage to property, operation of pump-
ing station at South Jamaica, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
Graham avenue, east of Van Pelt 
avenue, $613.52. 

Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
at Graham and Van Pelt avenues. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$143. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$713.50. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, de-
fect in street, Ninth street, $500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$581- 

To recover assessment for paving 
Gotrck street, $215.65. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins street, $617.37. 

For death of husband, killed by defec-
tive elevator, Criminal Court BuilG 
ing, $20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,247. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$972. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750. 

Damage to property, ot erflow of sewer, 
6,.176. 

To foreclose lien on contract to con-
struct engine house at No. 22 East 
Twelfth street, $590. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $3,-
350- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$700. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
zoo. 

For loss of services of Mary Schneider, 
personal injuries to latter, $2,000. 

Salary as Teacher, Public School 73, 
$1,493.33. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $860. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $350. 

$4 



Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so goo 	Dec. p, 1904 	SCh1TOSSITIC. James .. 

County. 
Kings Co.. 56 490 	Sept. 8, 1905 	Schnidel, Charles . 

Oct. 8, !goo 	Schnier, Henry ..... 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 16 83 	Oct. 12, /899 	Schnitzlein, John H. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 128 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 68 	Mar. x, 190$ 

	

464 	Sept. a6, 1904 

Schwartz, Lue 	 

Schwartz, Marie 	 Municipal. 48 

Schwartz, Moritz 
(No. 3). 	 

Schwartz, M or it z 
(No. 4) 	 

Schwartz, Simon 	 

Schwartz, Tillie 

Schwartz, William 	 

Schwartz, Yetta 	 

Schwartz, Yettie  
(No. 1) 	 

Schwartz, Yettie 
(No. a) 	 

	

Schwartz, Yettie (No 	 
3) 	  

Schwartzberg, Nathan 

Schwartmeyer, Louis. 

Schwartz, Ernest 	 

May 9, '905 

May 9, 1905 

Nov. 3, 1905 

Mar. 1, 1905 

Dec. 6, rgo5 

Feb. 19, 1904 

July 12, 1904 

July 12, 1904 

Feb. ,8, '905 

Jan. 23, 1905 

Oct. a7, 1903 

Jan. 16, 1889 

May 9, 1905 Schwartz, Moritz 
(No. r) 	 

May 9, 1905 Schwartz, Mur itz 
(No. a) 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 490 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 490 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 410 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 68 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 152 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 223 

Kings Co.. 
 Supreme, 47  330  

Kings Co..  
47 331  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 376 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5t 163 

Supreme.. 43 296 

Supreme.. •38 264 

491 

491 
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• 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 379 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Schneider, George.. 

Supreme.. 49 131 	OCT. 15, 1904 	Schneider, John .... 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 336 	Nov. 1, 1904 	Schneider, John .... 

County, 
Kings Co.. 52 23o 	Mar. 14, 1905 	Schneider, Louis..... 

379 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Schneider, Louis.... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 254 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Schneider, Louise... 

Supreme, 	
157 	Sept. II, 1902 	Schneider, Mary .... Kings Co.. 36 

Supreme, 	
165 Jan. 24, 1902 	Schneider, Melchor.. Kings Co.. 31 

Supreme.. sz 38 	Jan. 	5, 19og 	Schneider, Peter .... 

Supreme, 	
May 2, zgog 	Schneider, Peter.... Kings Co. • 53 347 

Municipal. 59 108 	Nov. 29, 1905 	Schneiderman, Mor- 
ris, vs. Board of 
Education, etc.... 

	

Apr. a6, 1905 	Schnell, Emelie (No 	 
I) 	  

3oz 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Schnell, Margaret •• 

	

Aug. 15, 1905 	Schnepf, Jacobina V. 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. is 228 	Mar. lo, 1899 	Schnugg, Francis J.. 

Supreme.. 8 98 Dec. 16, 1898 Schnugg, Francis J.. 

	

Supreme.. 8 6o 	Dec. 14, 1898 	Schnugg, Francis J.. 

	

Supreme.. 8 6 t 	Dec. 14. 1898 	Schnugg, Francis J.. 

	

Supreme.. 53 210 	Apr. 25, 1905 	Schnurmacher, J os  • 
ephine J. vs. Pas-
quale Trotta et al. 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 47 319 	July 11, 1904 	Schoaf, Richard .... 

	

Supreme.. 52 368 	Mar. 27, 1905 	Schoberl, John, in- 
fant, by guardian, 
etc.. vs. The City 
of New York and 
G. W. Van Nest.. 

	

237 	July 6, 1904 	Schoen, Louis ....•• 

363 Feb. a6, 1904 Schoenemann, Charles 

	

Aug. 31, 1905 	Schoefplin, Frederick 

85 	Sept. 23, 1905 	Schoepflin, Frederick 

463 
	Nov. ri, 1905 	Schoffer, Peter 	 

396 Feb. 3, 1903 Schoutz, Victor 	 

311 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Schrader, Frederick. 

Supreme. • •49 SS Nov. 4, Itigs Schreiber, Adam A.. 

Supreme..•41 443 	July SO, 1891 
	Schreiber. Charles .. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 26 146 	Apr. 11, 1901 	Schreiber, 	Edward 

	

A., vs. John B 	 

	

Bogart 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 117 	Apr. 14 1905 

	Schreier, Herman 

	

(No. 1) 	 
'opreme. 	

May 6, 1899 Schreiver, Peter • •• 	 Queens Co. 9 433 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 175 

Supreme ..'35 16z 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 a6 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Schroeder, Henry 

	

(No. 1) 	 
Supreme.. 27 395 	Sept. 53, 1901 	Schroeder, Nicholas 	 

July 13, 1905 	Schubert. Stephen 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 116 	Sept. 29, 1905 

Supreme.. 22 359 	June !I, rgoo 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 345 	Nov. 4. 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5a 75 	Mar. 2, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brookivn- • 53 437 	May 4. 1905 

Supreme• • 58 323 	Oct. 28, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 119 74 	Mar. 18, 1846 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 26o Mar. 30, 1903 Schulz. Mary E 	 

Supreme.. 44 36 Nov. 21, 1903 Sch
another
ulz, William, and 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 51 380 	Feb. ,8, 1905 	Sch Humacher, 1,1  Jchan  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B ri 789 	Nov. t, 1897 	Schumacher, John... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 93 Aug. ig, 1903 	Schumann, 	Adolph 

H. 	  
Supreme.. 27 279 	Sept. 3, 1901 	Schumann, Christina 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 352 	Dec. 29, 1905 	Schupienus, John, vs. 

Jacob Lyons and 
City of New York. 

58 38o 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Schusseo, George... 

24 334 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Schuster, Hugo, by 
guardian, vs. The 

	

City et al 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Bro 107 	Nov. 17, 1896 	Schuster, Moritz 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 256 	Apr. 26, 190$ 	Schutz, Louis J. 

(No. ,) 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 	3 	Feb. 27, 19o5 	Schwab, Jacob 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 191 	Mar. 11, 1905 	Schwabedissen, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	

E. 	 
unicipal, 

 

Brooklyn.. 52 191 	Mar. Ix, 1905 	Schwabedissen, 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	

E. 	 
unicipal, 

 

Brooklyn.. 52 192 

Supreme.. 37 386 

Supreme, 
Kings
K.in 

 Co.. 45 393 

Supreme,
Co..me, Kings 	34 

Supreme.. 29 

460 	July 28, 1904 	Schwartz, Charles... 

	

384 May 3, 1905 Schwartz, Elsie (No 	 
1) 	  

Schwartz, Herman 
(No. ,) 	 

Schwartz, Herman 
(No. a) 	 

Schwartz, Jacob..... 

Schwartz, Jennie .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 322 	Oct. 27, 1905 	S c h w a r z, Edward 

(No. 4) 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 180 	Apr. 30, 1904 	Schwarze, Frank • • . • 

Schweickert, Louis. 

Schweitzer, George.. 

Schweizer, Barbara, 
et al 	  

	

Schwendciman, Carl 	 

	

Schwickrath, Henry 	 

Schwoerer, A., & 
Sons 	 

S c lace a. Giovanni 

	

(No. s) 	 

Sciacc a, Giovanni 

	

(No. 6) 	 

	

Nov. 21, 1904 	S C i a e c a, 	Giovanni 

	

(No. t). 	 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 49 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$499.25. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$34.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$216. 

Personal injuries, fall, bole in side-
walk, Carroll street, $5,000. 

Damage to premises on Russell street. 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,475- 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 43. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$238.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Harrison 
place, $5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$779.30- 

To recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, $323.75. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
due to hole in roadway in Riving-
ton street, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $239.08. 

Summons with notice for $2,342-65 
served. 

Summons with notice for $1,219.94 
served. 

Summons with notice for $1,219.94 
served. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, East 
Thirty-first street, east of First ave-
nue. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,760. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Park avenue, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to premises No. 1346 Gates 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $',726. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$8ro. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,040. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$278.85. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness. $5o2. 

Damage to property, Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street, failure to provide 
nroper drainage. construction of 
Bronx River Bridge. $2,5on. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk 
on First avenue, between Forty-
fourth and Forty-fifth streets, $12.- 
300. 

Damage by overflow of drain at One 
Hundred and Sixty-third and One 
Hundred and Sixty-fifth streets and 
Fleetwood and Railroad avenues, $4.- 
000. 

Personal injuries sustained due to im-
proper operation upon plaintiff while 
a patient at Kings County Hospital, 
Sio,000. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$215. 

Services as Street Commissioner, Vil-
lage of College Point, $84.35. 

Damage to property, No. 552 Central 
avenue, Brooklyn, 8615. 

To recover assessment for Sixty-sixth 
street outlet sewer, $275.87. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$265. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Oliver street, $175.91. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, North 
Eighth street, $500. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 111 South Sixth street, Brooklyn. 

To recover assessment for One Hun. 
dred and Tenth street outlet sewer, 
$457-46. 

Personal injuries. fall, condition of 
sidewalk. Montague street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$475. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$180. 

To restrain interference w,th premises 
No. 54 East Eighth street. 

Damage by fire, loss of goods, etc., 
$3.500. 

Personal injuries. fall on Bentsen street, 
ice on sidewalk, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 

255 

304 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Kings Co.. 45 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 

County, 
Kings Co.. 58 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 58 

434 

Aug. 27, 1903 	Schrell, Henry ..••. 

Jan. 8, 1887 Schreyer, Christiana. 

Municipal. 54 495 

Schur, William, vs. 
Edward Gallagher 
and William Mc- 
Adoo 	  

Schuhmann. Eleanor 
L, et al 	 

Schultz, Axel 	 

Schultz, George H.. 

Schultz, William 
(No. z) 	 

Schulz, Frederick, vs 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Schulz, Herman 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Mar. 11, 1905 

Dec. 12, 1902 

Schwabedissen, 
Charles E. 	 

Schwambergen, Aqui. 
lin 	  

270 

458 

Mar. 17, 1904 	Schwananede, Rich- 
ard 	  

June la, 1902 	Schwaner, Frederick. 

Dec. co, 1901 	Schwartz, Ben 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Feb. 18,1905 

	

51 376 	Feb. 18, 1905 

	

68 	Sept. 21, 1905 

	

376 	Feb. 16, 1905 

51 375 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 475 

Supreme.. 33 52 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 223 

Supreme.. 38 264 

Supreme.. 38 505 

Supreme.. 54 479 

July it, 1905 

Mar. 27, 1902 

July 5, 1 904 

Jan. 27, 1 903 

Feb. 19, 1903 

July 12, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kim,. Co.. 

49 446 	Nov. 11, 1904 

49 446 	Nov. 11, 1904 

50  38  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 39 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 39 'Nov. at. 1904 

15e 	Oct. 17, 1904 

50 38  Sciacc a, Giovanni 
(No. a). 	 

S c i ace a, Giovanni 
(No. 1) 	 

Sciacc a, Giovanni 
(No. 4) 	 

Scibelli, Andrew.... 

To recover assessment for grading and 
paving Emmons avenue. 

For loss of services of wife, injured in 
fall, Fulton street, $5,000. 

Damage to premises at No. 1374 Web-
ster avenue, flooding by sewage, 
$728. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Personal injuries in front of No. 34o 
West Forty-second street, due to de-
pression in tracks, $25,000. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$193- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewc", 
$60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$330. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$180.6o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$240. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$563.90. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $7,060. 

Damage to property, No. 674 Flushing 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,378. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$260. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$129.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ros. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$262.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$218.75. 

Damage to property, overflow or sewer, 
$495.40. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Third avenue and One Hundred and 
Seventieth street, $5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$131.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$343.45. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$218.45- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 37.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8590.76. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$432. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$466. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,015. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,102. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$367. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

To have assessment of Avenue A, regu-
lating, etc., declared void and to re-
cover $562.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,122. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Personal, injuries, fall, ice, Bushwick 
avenue, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$7,248.7S• 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $895. 

Damage to wagon, collision with Street 
Cleaning cart, $ too. 

As assignee, to recover amount due on 
contract of Jacob Saron with City, 
$500• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,039.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$974.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,103. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$912•50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$986.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$727.75- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$32.50. 

ISS 



Supreme, 
Rich. Co 	44 300  
Supreme 	32 51 

Supreme 	38 368 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	58 368 

Supreme 	48 246 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	51 326 

Supreme 	36 163 

City 	 53 55 

Supreme.. 33 119 

Supreme.. 27 343 

Supreme.. 43 803 

Supreme.. 48 229 

Supreme.. 37 85 

Supreme.. 44 41 

Dec. 3o, 1903 	Scofield, George S.. 
Feb. 26, 1902 	Scofield, William J.. 

Feb. 2, 1903 	Scolise, Gaetano 	 

Oct. 31, 1905 
	

Scordino, Guiseppi.. 

Aug. 31, 1904 
	

Scorpion, Antono.... 

Feb. 15, 1905 	Scott, Elizabeth A... 

Sept. 11, 1902 	Scott. Galway 

Apr. 8, tgos 	Scott, Grant C., vs 	 
Richard Manning 
and another 	 

Apr. 1, 1902 	Scott, John 	 

Sept. 9, 1901 	Scott, Louis 	 

Nov. 16, 1903 	Scott, Spencer 	 

Aug. 3r, 1904 	Scott, Spencer 	 

Oct. 15, 1902 	Scott, Walter 	 

Nov. 19, 1903 	Scramek, Joseph 	 

June is, 1903 

Oct. 31, 1905 

July 28, 1905 

33 ii8 	Apr. 1, rgoa 

47 44 	June 13, 1904 

47 68 	June 14, 1904 

43 	a 	Sept. 14, 1903 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 41 259 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 381 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 164 

Oct. 17, 1904 	Serene, Domenica... 

Seidermas, Ernes - 
tine 	  

Seidmann, 	Victor 	 
vs, the City and 
another 	 

 

June 26, tgo5 	Seinfeld. Mina 	 

Nov. 13, 1905 	Seitz, Charles A... 

Dec. 6, 1905 	Seitzman, Harris 

July 6. 1904 

Apr. a7, 1903 

Scroggins, Joseph H. 

Scudder, Marie J.. 

Sculley, Joseph V.. 

Seaman, Emanuel... 

Seaman, George, vs. 
Christian Remiels. 

	

Seaman George, 	vs 	 

	

Charfes Peto 	 

Seaman, Randolph 
W., an infant, by 

	

guardian, etc 	 

	

Searpato, Antonetta 	 

	

Seamen, Thomas 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 432 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 309 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 163 	Aug. 27, 1go3 	Shaefer, Frank 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. St 163 	Jan. 23, 1905 	Shaefer, Otto M 	 

Oct. 3o, 1900 	Shafer, Susie, and 
another, executors 
of Bernhardt Arn- 
helm 	  

Jan. 6, rgo3 	Shaffer, George W 	 

	

Oct. 15, 1904 Shanahan, Henry F 	 

Nov. 19, 1903 	Shanahan, Matthew 	 

Mar. 20, 1902 	Shankweiler, John 	 

July 27, 1900 Shannon. Mary 	 

Sept. 21, 1904 	Sga1sLonei).  Giovanni 8  

Feb. TO, 1905 	Sgagliano, Giovanni. 

Supreme.. 24 342 

Supreme.. 38 38 

Supreme.. 4449 130 143 

Supreme.. 32 334 

Supreme.. 27 116 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries by fall in a hole oa 

West Third street, Brooklyn, $5o0. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$418. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sower, 
8380. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $400. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
Pertinent, overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of "ewer 
in Brook avenue, Bronx, $725. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $1,350. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during sickness, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $541. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Personal injuries, hit with mud thrown 
by Street Cleaning employee, Ful-
ton street. $ TOO. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Summon. only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, being struck by 
Street Cleaning cart, Albany avenue 
and Herkimer street, $20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
3350. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $541. 

To enjoin issuing of lease of vacant 
lands, Wallabout Market. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins street, 3746.91. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Mangin street, $413.08. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$299. 

summons only served. 
To restrain interference with plaintiff 

in the sale of newspapers, etc., at 
One Hundred and Sixth street and 
Third avenue. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole, Orchard 
street, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,369.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1,5o8. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
No. 299 Halsey street, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do 
partment, during sickness, $187. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Interest on award Twelfth Ward Park 

(Colonial Park), $705.87. 

Damage to premises at Jamaica, L. I., 
by operation of Baisley's and Ja-
maica Pumping Station, and injuao- 
tion, $20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$235. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$245- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$340. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$160. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$402.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$750. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
53. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries. ice on sidewalk. 
Eighteenth street, Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Mar. 13, 1905 

	

Mar. 13, 1905 	Shapiro, Albert, and 
another (No. 2).. 

	

Mar. 13, 1905 	Shapiro, Albert, and 
another (No. 3).. 

	

Mar. ts, 1905 	Shapiro, Albert, and 
another (No. 4).. 

	

Mar. 13, 19o5 	Shapiro, Albert, and 
another (No. 5).. 

	

Mar. 13, 1905 	Shapiro, Albert, and 
another (No. 6) .. 

	

Shapiro, Jacob, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and the New 
York City Railway 
Company 	 

	

Mar. 18, 1905 	Shapoff, William 	 

26 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Sharlach, Adolph W. 

72 	Apr. 12, 1905 	Shaunessy, Michael.. 

161 	Apr. 19, 1905 	S h a w, Anna, vs. 
Thomas O'Connor. 

162 	Sept. 4, 1890 	Shaw, John C 	 

	

37 Jan. 17, 1898 	Shaw, John J., vs 	 
the City, James 
R. Cosgrove et al. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 221 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 221 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 222 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 222 

Sunreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 222 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 52 223 

Supreme.. 48 455 

Shapiro, Albert, and 
another (No. 1).. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme. 
Municipal. 53 

Municipal. 53 

Supreme. •42 

Supreme.. 

303 

Sept. 24, 1904 

2, 1903 

14, 1904 

22, 1903 

29, 1904 

22, 1903 

27, 1903 

25, 19ot 

June 

Sept. 

Jan. 

Dec. 

Jan. 

Feb. 

Jan. 
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SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 

SCHEDULE I—ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 249 	Feb. 4. 1905 

Supreme.. 41 17! 	June 2, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 395 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 150 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 258 

Supreme.. 39 42o 

Supreme.. 54 347 

Municipal. 
Bronx.... 58 475 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 152 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 196 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 196 May 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 153 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 153 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 31 	Jan. 3. 1894 

Supreme.. so 485 	Dec. 29, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 396 	Feb. 3, 1903 

City 	 46 379 	May 24, 1904 

City 	 46 411 	May 31. 1904 

Supreme.. 24 242 

Supreme.. 24 she 

Supreme. 
Rich'd Co. 58 394 

Supreme.. 23 304 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 g8 	Mar. 30. 1901 	Selover, John W.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.- 45 394 

Supreme.. 32 386 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 184 

Dee. z, 1904 	Serota. 	 And 
another (No. 

Serota, Tudor, and 
another (No. a).. 

Apr. 17, Isms 	Serritella, Catherine 

Supreme.. 28 37o 	Oct. i1, 1901 	Servino. Francesco, 
vs. the Mayor. 
e t . , 	Nicholas 
Ryan et al 	 

Mar. 17, 1904 Serviu, Emma A 	 

Mar. 21, 1902 	Serviss, John W. • • • 

Apr. 8, 1902 	Seward. Michael 	 

Jan. 	g. 1904 	Seaton, William. etc., 
vs. Edward M. 
Grout. etc.. and 
Benjamin May.... 

Oct 22, 19oe 	Seel y. Washington 
W.. et at 	 

Oct. 23, 1900 	S e e 1 y, Washington 
W., et al., No. 2. 

Nov. 3, 19o5 	Scesselberg. H. A 	 
et al., etc., vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout 
and The City of 
New York 	 

	

May 4, 1904 Seitzman, Harry (No 	 
1) 	  

	

4, 1904 	Seitzman, Harry (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Dec. 6, 1905 	Seitzman. Julius, and 
another 	 

May 3, 1905 	Seltzer. Morris, et al. 
(No. I) 	  

May 3, 1905 

3, 1905 

Selchon. Elisha G... 

Selig, Charles 	 

Selig, Frank 	 

Sell. 	Joseph. 	vs. 
William McAdoo 	 

Sell. 	Tneeph. 	vs. 
Max F. Schmitt- 
berger 	  

Aug. 13. 1900 	Selmes. Anna H 	, 
et al 	  

Seltzer, Morris, et al. 
(No. 2).... ...... 

Seltzer. Morris, et al. 
(No. 3) 	 

	

May 3, 1905 Seltzer, Simon (No 	 
a) 	  

May 

Dee. 1, 1904 

Jon. 14, 1904 	Seward, Sarah J. vs. 
The City of New 
York and John E. 
Eastmond 	 

1904 Seward, William E. 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
John E. Eastmond 

Sept. 29, 1904 	Sexton, William B.. 

Nov. 3o, 1904 	Sexton, William B.. 

Supreme.. 38 264 	Jan. 27, 1903 	Shannon, Thomas... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 227 June 6, tgos 	Shannon, William 

May 14, 1903 	Shea, Jane, adminis- 

	

tratrix, etc 	 

Supreme.. 12 259 	June 3o, 1890 	Shea, John D 	 

Supreme. 38 201 	Jan. 32, 1903 	Shea, John D 	 

Supreme.. 38 319 	Jan. 29, 1903 	Shea, Margaret, ad- 

	

ministratrix 	o f 
Dennis Shea 	 

Nov. 25, 1903 	Shea, Michael 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Shea, Patrick 	 

Shea, Robert 	 

	

Shea, Timothy (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Shea, Timothy (No 	 
a) 	  

Shea, Thomas 	 

Feb. 23, 1905 	Shearer, William, in- 
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

Nov. 21, 1903 	Sheedee, Kate 	 

Sept. to, 1902 	Sheehan, Cornelius 	 

Sheehan, Henry...-. 

Sheehan, James....., 

Sheehan, John 	 

Sheehan, John 	 

Sheehan, Michael 	 

Sheehan, Michael 	 

Sheehan, Tessie 	 

Supreme.. 52 240 Mar. IS, 1905 Sheehy, John 	 

Supreme.. 31 263 	Feb. 3, 1902 	Sheehy, Patrick 	 

Supreme.. 33 280 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Sheerin, Bernard 	 

Supreme.. 34 236 June 6, 1902 Sheffer, Anthony 	 
Supreme.. 33 1'9 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Shefferine, Vincent 	 

City 	 sz 338 	Feb. 16, Toos 	Shell, John J 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 398 Aug. 25, 1905 	Sheiowitz, 1St-r7 (No. 

3) 	  
Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 56 398 Aug. 25, 1905 Sheiowitz, Mary (No 	 
4) • 	  

Personal injuries, run down by cart 
belonging to City, $30,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured by 
being run down by wagon, $6,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, cao-
dition of street, Greenwich street,. 
$ o,000. 

Damage to property, No. 175 Navy 
street, overflow of sewer, $950. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$487.64. 

ro recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, $150.20. 

Salary as Dock Builder, overtime work, 
$5,475. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, $616.67. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Park avenue and One Hundred 
and Seventeenth street, $20,0013. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $433. 

Salary as Steam Engineer, Kings Colin- 
tyPenitentiary, for overtime work, $,,oa.   

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,775. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,380. 

Damage 
$1,660. 

Damage 	

property, overflow of s  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$ 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$756. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,480. 

Personal injuries, collision between 
Street Cleaning Department cart and 
car, $ ,00e. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$208. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

For injury to horse, fall, Fifth ave 
nue, $400. 

To recover cutlery valued at $54. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, 31,011.73. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
St. Joseph's new sewer. 

For death of James H. Shea, killed by 
closing of Meeker Avenue Bridge, 
$25,000. 

Extra work as Driver in Street Clean-
ing Department, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $641. 

For death of husband killed in explo-
sion, Madison square, November 4, 
1902, $50,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $147. 

Summons with notice for $135.70 
served. 

To recover assessment for paving Des 
brosses street, $260.37. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington street, $286.21. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, 8217.17. 

Personal injuries, fall, excavation, Web-
ster avenue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, 'Varick street, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Departmetit of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$1,800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $541• 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $137. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $443. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $423. 

Personal injuries by fall in hole in 
sidewalk in front of No. 864 Second 
avenue, $1o,000 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Sweeper, Depart,- 
ment of Street Cleaning, $254.o5. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work. $t,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dar 

partment, overtime work, ;Soo. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, Broadway, 

$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1•140. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 385 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 385 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 385 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 386  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 182 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 183 

County. 
Kings Co.. 53 148  

Dec. 6, 1905 
	

Seitzman. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 459 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 46o 	Jan. 14, 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 510 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 164 

Supreme 
Queens Queens Co. 4! 22 

40 98 

Supreme.. 44 90 

Supreme.. 38 203 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn . 58 23 

Supreme.. 24 342 

Supreme.. 24 343 

Supreme.. 21 41 

Supreme, 51 433 
Kings Co.. 4o 446 

Supreme.. 44 51 

Supreme.. 36 147 

Supreme.. 41 171 

Supreme.. 48 320  

Supreme.. 38 203 

Supreme.. 50 485 

Supreme.. 38 202 

Supreme.. 39 74 

Supreme.. 25 253 

Sept. 13, 1905 

Oct. 3o, 1900 

Oct_ 3o, 1900 

Mar. 9, 1900 

sewer, 

$16 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Siedler, Charles .... 

Siefter, Frederick .. 
Siegel, Abraham ..• 

Siegler, Frederick .. 

Siemer., John H.... 

Siemers, John H.... 

Siemer., John H • • .. 

Siemers, John H.... 

Sievers, Charles C., 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

Siggins, Charles 	 

Sigretto, Joseph, and 
another, etc., vs. 
Ernest C. Brower 
et al. 	  

	

Silberman, Abraham 	 

	

Silberman, Michael 	 

Silberman, Morris 
(No. 1) 	 

Silberman, Morris 
(No. 2) ...... 

Silberman, Morris 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Silberstein, Johanna 	 

Silberstein, 	Moritz 
hi 	 

Silva, Frank 	 
Silva, Joseph 	 
Silva, Louisa 	 

	

Silver, Samuel (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Silver, Samuel (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Silver, Samuel (No 	 
5) 	  

	

Sil
6)
ver, Samuel (No 	 

Silverberg, Jennie... 

Silverman, Mary .... 

Silverstein, D a v i d 
(No. 1) 	 

Silverstein, David 
(No. a) 	 

Silverstein, David 
(No. 3) 	 

Silverstein, David 
(No. 4) 	 

Silverstein, David 
(No. 5) 	 

	

Silvestro, Gennaro 	 

Sime, George B., vs. 
the Board of Edu- 
cation 	...  

Simiele, Giuseppe ... 

Simmons, Edith, vs. 
Edward F. Judge... 

Simmons, Edith H.. 

Simon, George 

Simon, Rebecca 

	

Simon, Joseph (No 	 
I) 	  

Simon, Joseph 	 

Simonell, Giuseppe 	 

Simons, Agnes 	 

Simons, Charl otte, 
Board oard of Edu- 

cation, etc. 	 
Simonson, Simon 	 

	

Simpkins, Charles R 	 

Simpkins, John 	 

Simpkins, Mabel 	 

Simpkins, Nathaniel 
S. 	 

Simpkins, Ruth 	 

	

Simpson, Arthur P 	, 
by guardian 	 

Simpson, Charles • • • 

Simpson, Daniel 

Simpson, Henry C.. 

Sinclair, Donald A., 
et al. vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Sines, Fred. W.. • ••• 

Singer, Adolph, vs. 

	

Thomas F. O'Con 	 
nor 	  

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Nov. 6, 19oo Sheldon, William A. 

June 2o, ismo 	Sheley, Abbie D., vs. 
H. Valentine 
Wildman et al... 

Nov. 23, 1904 Shelly, Mary F 	 

Nov. 7, 1903 	Shelton, Frank ....• 

Aug. 31, 1904 Shelton, Frank 	 

Apr. Ix, 1902 	Shepard, D. 	 
June 6, Igor 	Shepard, Daniel 	 
May 9, facia Shepherd, Mary 	 

Apr. 17, 1905 	Sheren, Patrick 	 

May 14, x896 Sheridan, 	Frances, 
and others 	 

Aug. is, 1901 	Sheridan, Patrick 	 

Sheridan, 	William 
T., as administra-
tor, etc., vs. The 
City of New York 
and John McNa- 
mee 	  

Salary as Clerk in Tax Department, 
$150. 

Damages for illegal commitment and 
retention at Manhattan State Hos-
pital, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, Nev-
ins street, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Interest on awards made in the matter 

of opening East River Park, $970.91. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property at Coney Island, 
fire, May 16, 1895. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Deputy City Clerk, Long 
Island City, $167.84. 

For work performed, carrying dirt away 
in scows from foot of West Ninety-
sixth street, North river, $264.80. 

For death of intestate, killed, fall into 
excavation, New York avenue, 
$15,000. 

Supreme.. 16 372  

Supreme.. 22 474 

County, 
Kings Co.. 5o 116 

Supreme.. 43 385 

Supreme.. 48 228 

Supreme.. 33 268 
Supreme.. 34 
Supreme..*43 1 57 

County, 
Kings Co.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 105 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 18o 
Supreme,, 

 Co. i I 214 
9 41 7 

237 

149 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 77 

Apr. 3, i899 	Sheridan, Peter J... 

U. S. Dist. 58 193 	Oct. 12, 1905 	Sheridan, Theresa A. 
S. 	  

Jan. 29, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 219 	Mar. 13, 1905 	Sherline, 	Joseph 

(No. 5) 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 220 	Mar. 13, igos 	Sherline, 	Joseph 

(No. 7) 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 220 	Mar. 13, 1905 	Sherline, Joseph 

(No. 9) 	 
County, 
Kings Co..54 406 July 7, x gos 	Sherman, 	Frederick 

W. 	  
Supreme.. 54 139 May 24, 1905 Sherman, Henry R 	 

Municipal. 52 106 	Mar. 6, 1905 
Brooklyn.. so 291 	Dec. 9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 398 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Sherman, 	William, 

and another (No. 
2) 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 399 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Sherman, 	William, 

and another (No. 
4) 	  

Supreme.. 44 326 Dec. 31, x903 	Sherry, Edward P.. 

Supreme.. 33 118 	Apr. 1, x go. 	Sherwin, Frank .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu. Bio 477 
Supreme.. 45 425 

Supreme.. 5o 452 

Supreme.. 48 246 

Supreme.. 38 367 

Supreme.. 43 484 

Municipal. 59 257 

July a8, 1897 Sherwood, Lydia 0. 
Shiel, John J., vs. 

"Joseph" Hickey, 
the name Joseph 
being fictitious ... 

Shield, Andrew .... 

Shields, Andrew .... 

Shields, Augustus .. 

Shields, Thomas ... 

Shiels, John H 	 

Mar. 25, 1904 

Dec. 24. 1904 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Nov. 16, 1903 

Dec. 12, 1905 

Municipal, 	 • 
Brooklyn.. 53 255 	Apr. a6, 19o5 	Shilling, Henry 

1) 	  
Supreme.. so 222 	Dec. 6, 19o4 	Shindler, Paul 	 

Supreme.. 44 30 Nov. 18, 1903 	Shine, John 	 

Supreme.. 58 421 	Nov. 4, 1905 	Shine, M a r y, vs 	 
Isaac A. Hopper 
et al 	  

Supreme.. 43 503 Nov. i6, 1903 Shine, Thomas 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 35o 	May al, 1904 	Shirk, Morris 	 

Supreme.. 32 334 	Mar. 20, 1903 	Shorn, Nicholas 	 
Supreme.. 3o 466 Dec. 3o, 1901 	Shopland, Charles R 	 

Supreme.. 38 200 Jan. 22, 1903 Short, Edward 	 

Supreme. .•57 24 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Shrady, John, et al 	, 
executors of John 
Shrady 

Shulman, Louis .... 

Shults, John H 

Shute, Noah B 

Siani, Pietro 

Siani, Pietro 

Sherman, Louis..... 
Sherman, Sadie ..... 

Supreme.. 33 496 	 Shreiner, Peter 	 May I, t go. 

Feb. ao, 1904 

Aug. 4. 1905 

Mar. 4, 1901 

Oct. 20, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1 904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Nov. 3, 1904 

May 3, 1905 

Dec. 12, 1902 

Apr. is, 1903 

Oct. 13, 1899 

June 6, 1904 

Sept. 2, 1904 

Dee. 9, 1904 

Siani 	Pietro,a  ) .and 

Siano, Carlo 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1.177. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$840. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,365.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$800. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fulton 
street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$234.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,085. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,785. 

Salary as Keeper, Department of Coe-
rection, $4,488.71. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning D. 
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Personal injuries, $10,250. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during illness, $x,000. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,000. 

Interest on back salary due in rein-
statement proceedings against Police 
Commissioner, $187. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Broadway, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 616 Sixth avenue, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $I,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,052.50. 

Summons only served. 
Fees as Commissioners of Deeds in 

office of City Clerk, $37.75. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 

partment, during absence, $572. 
To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., Dyckman street, $887.60. 

of sewer, 

of sewer. 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime, $780. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

To restrain erection of building for Po• 
lice station, Lawrence avenue, etc., 
$5,000. 
	 To recover assessment for paving Twen- 

ty-seventh street, $218.20. 

	 Damage to property, overflow 
$350. 

	 Damage to property, overflow 
$220. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$425. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$139.50. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 236 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 198 

Supreme.. 25 477 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 168 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 291 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 292 

County., 
Kings Co.. 49 390 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 412 

Supreme- . 37 375 

Supreme.. 39 358  

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 13 277 

Supreme.. 46 480 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 257 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 304 

	

Sicco, Henry 	 

Sicilian Asphalt Pav- 

	

ing Company vs 	 
The City of New 

	

York et al 	 
Sicilian Asphalt Pav- 

	

ing Company vs 	 
The City of New 

	

York et al 	 

Sicker, Walter .... 

Sickendick, 	Freder- 
ick A. 

Sidebotham, Thomas 
B., Jr. 	 

Sidebotham, Thomas 
B., Jr. 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$289. 

For services performed in connection 
with contract for a building founds 
tion, 81,565.26. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Walsh 
for erection of Girls' High School. 

Medical services in treating injured per-
sons at Police Station, Long Island 
City. $15.. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
opposite No. 13s West Tenth street, 
$2,000. 

For breach of contract for supplying 
printing supplies, ;moo°. 

For breach of contract for printing, 
$7,500. 
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Supreme.. 32 	5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 187 
Supreme.. 44 	43 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. so 404 

Municipal, 

Feb. :9, 

Aug. 29, 
Nov. 19, 

Dec. 	19, 

1902 

1904 
1903 

1904 

Brooklyn.. 52 192 Mar. 11, i905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 192 Mar. It, igos 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 193 Mar. 	II, 19o5 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 193 Mar. 11, 1903 

Supreme.. 58 425 Nov. 	6, 1905 

Supreme.. 33 40 Mar, a6, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 95 Apr. 	19, 1904 

Supreme.. 43 485 Nov. 16, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	54 23 May 11, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 25 Apr. 	5, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 26 Apr. 	5, x905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 26 Apr. 	5, 1905 

Supreme. • *47 II Oct. 	24, x894 

Supreme..  •47 ss Oct. 	24, 1 894 

Supreme.. 32 4 1 9 Mar. 22, 1902 
Supreme.. 32 41 9 Mar. 22, 1902 
Supreme.. 32 287 Mar. 	ttl, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 149 Mar. 	9, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 149 Mar. 	9, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 32 150 Mar. 	9, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	52 130 Mar. 	9, 1905 

Supreme.. 45 259 Feb. 	25, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 165 Dec. 	8, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 72  Mar. 	a, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52  73 Mar. 	2, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 73 Mar. 	2, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 73 Mar. 	2, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52,  74 Mar. 	2, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 105 May 19, 1905 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 54 

40 
386 
503 July 3, 1905 

Supreme.. 38 367 Feb. 2, 1903 

City 	 54 340 June 26, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 59 55 Nov. 22, 1905 

Supreme 	 58 278 Oct. 24, 1905 

Supreme 	 58 277 Oct. 24, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 53 255 Apr. 26, 1905 

Municipal. s4 62 May 17, 1905 

Supreme 	 38 396 Feb. 3, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 49 196 Oct. 22, 1904 

Supreme 	 46 128 Apr. 26, 1904 

Supreme 	 34 465 July 7, 1902 

Supreme 	 8 57 Dec. 14, 1898 

Supreme 	 8 96 Dec. 16, 1898 

Supreme 	 8 58 Dec. 14, 1898 

Supreme 	 8 59 Dec. 14, 1898 

Supreme 	 8 97 Dec. x6,  1898 

Supreme 	 19 59 Feb. 19, 1900 

Supreme 	 31 349 Feb. x7,  1902 

Supreme 	 56 35o Aug. 22, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 52 467 Apr. 4, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn 	 45 1 85 Feb. 17, tgo4 

Supreme 	 39 240 Mar. 24, 1903 

Municipal. 48 467 Sept. 27, 1904 

Amount expended for repairs at No. 398 
First avenue, $593.18. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1.387.95. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8477. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$97. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$134.50. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 1525 Third avenue, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $soo. 

To set aside assignment made to Brow-
er by A. M. Fragner. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$156.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$142. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$207.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 90. 

Personal injuries at No. 182 East One 
Hundred and Fourteenth street. 
$io,ouu. 

Loss of services of Johanna Silberstein, 
$5,000. 

Summons on:y served. 
Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, condition of East 

One Hundred and "Thirty-eighth street, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,625. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,191.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$1,904. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$1,690. 

Personal injuries, fall, opening in side-
walk, Hester street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$139.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sew*,  
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$377.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$430. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$241.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$305. 

Salary as Principal and Teacher, 
$3,944.73. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Summons with notice for $2,000 served. 

For judgment declaring decree of Sur-
rogate, admitting will of Angelina 
Crane to probate, void and invalid. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, East One Hundred and Twelfth 
street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall into coal shute, 
East One hundred and Twelfth 
street, $20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Salary as Teacher, Public School, 
$4,083. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $2,000. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., Bradhurst avenue, $566.25. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., Bradhurst avenue, $614.01. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., Bradhurst avenue. $571.83. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., Bradhurst avenue, 
$1,837.90. 

To recover assessment paid for regu-
lating, etc., Bradhurst avenue, $599.3x. 

Personal injuries by falling from bi-
cycle in One Hundred and Forty-
second street, $1,000. 

Salary as Sounder, Department of Sew-
ers, during period of illness, $132.50. 

For services rendered as Commissioner 
of Deeds, Civil Service Commission, 
$3,000. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$1 51. 

To foreclose lien on contract of defend-
ant Flannery for removal of mud and 
refuse. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $$,000. 

To recover Jewelry in possession of de-
fendant, or value, $100. 

ty 



Singer, Frederick... 

Singer Manufact u r - 
ing Company 	 

Singer Manufact u r - 
ing Company 	 

	

Singhi, Henry W 	 

	

Siniskalch, Joseph 	 

Sinnott, Gertrude... 

Sinsheimer, Julius .. 

Siragusa, Nicola .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 168 Dec. 8, 1903 Smith, George 

et aL . 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 421 Nov. 9, 1895 Smith, Henry 	 

Supreme.. 38 199 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Smith, Henry ..• ••• 

Supreme.. 25 387 Feb. :8, scio: 	Smith, Herbert Knox, 
executor of Ed- 
ward A. Smith 	 

	

Smith, Howard K 	, 
an infant, by 
guardian, etc.. 	 

Feb. 23, 1904 Smith, Ida J 	 

Supreme.. 33 52 Mar. 27, 1902 Smith, James 	 
Supreme.. 59 297 	Dec. 18, 1905 	Smith, A. 

	
C., vs 	 

Isaac . Hopper et 
at 	  

Supreme.. as aro Feb. 21, 1901 	Smith, James E 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 377 May 34, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 45 340 

June II, 1904 

Mar. 18, 1897 

Smith, Edward J.... 

Smith, Elizabeth, vs. 
Edward F. Croker. 

Oct 23, 1900 Smith, Fleming 	 

Jan. as, 1901 	Smith, Fleming 	 

Mar. 2, 1905 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Feb. t, 1905 

Smith, Frances 	 

Smith, Frank 	 

Smith, Frederick 	 

Smith, Frederick 

Smith, Mrs. George 
D. 	  

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 35 t6o 
Supreme.. 31 142 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 408 

Supreme• • 50 229 

Supreme.. 5o 227 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 419 

Supreme.. 58 238 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 267 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 268 	I >cc. 13, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 208 	June 4, 1902 

Supt eme, 
Kings Co.. 34 208 	June 4, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 231 	July a8, 1900 

Supreme.. 33 xi8 	Apr. 1, 1902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 43 226 	Oct. 19, 1903 
County, 
Kings Co.. 47 1,8 	June 17, 1904 

Supreme.. 23 114 	July 13, 1900 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 134 	July z6, 1905 	Singer, Frank 

58 237 

59 90 

25 i8 

41 181 

July 15, 1903 	Sirota, Charles ...• . 

Oct. 18, 1905 	Sirv, Emil, vs. John 
H. Lyons ..... . 

Dec. 13, 1905 

Oct. 18, 1905 

Nov. 25, 1905 

Dec. 3, 1900 

June 4, 1903 

July 29, 1902 
Jan. 23, 1902 

Aug. 28, 1905 

Dec. 6, 1904 

Dec. 6, 1904 

Skinner, Helen S., 
vs. Bird S. Cofer, 
as Comptroller ... 

Skinner, Washington. 

Sklar, John (No. 0 

Skidmore, Catherine. 

Skidmore, Lemuel .. 

Skidmore, Samuel T.. 

Skelly, John 	 

Skelly, John 	 

Skelly, Patrick 	 

Skidmore, William L. 

Skelton, Frank 	 

Sklar, John (No. 2) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 17 2,8 	Dec. 4, 1899 

Supreme.. 31 51 	Jan. 9, t902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. z 3:7 	Mar. 7, 1898 	Smith, Charlotte .... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 157 	Oct. 	5, 1905 	Smith, 	Catherine, 

	

vs. 	Joseph 	J. 

	

Carey, etc 	 

	

Supreme.. 38 233 Jan. s6, 1903 	Smith, Catherine T. 
et al., executors of 
Hugh Smith, vs. 
The City of New 

	

York et al 	 

	

Dec. 29, 1902 	Smith, Charles 	 
Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. • 37 494 

Supreme.. 45 5 1 4 

Supreme.. 43 

County, 
Kings Co.. 52 

County, 
Kings Co.. 53 

Supreme.. 24 480 Nov. 30, 1900 Smith, Carmen T., 
and another, exec-
utors of Emory M. 
Van Tassell 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 282 	Dec. 16, 1905 	Smidt, John C., vs. 

The City of New 
York and the 
Brooklyn Union 
Gas Company..... 

Supreme.. •57 ta6 Dec. 30, 1897 	Smith, Adam, execu- 
tor of Adon Smith 

Supreme.. 38 292 	Jan. 27, 1903 	Smith, Alexander • • . 

149 

Supreme.. 58 407 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. Bic, 243 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. Btr 649 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 52 69 	Mar. ,, 1905 	Smelovitz, Moses 
(No. t) 	  

	

69 Mar. 1, 1905 	Smelovitz, Moses 
(No. 2) 	  

	

52 69 	Mar. 1, 1905 	Smelovitz, M o Ile s 
(No. 3) 	 

	

52 69 Mar. r, 19o5 	Smelovitz, Moses 
(No. 4) 	 

June 7, 1897 Smeltzer, Thomas . • 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

296 Oct. 27, 1903 	Smith, Andrew J . • • • 

428 Apr. 1, igos 	Smith, Bartholomew 
J. 	  

Apr. 17, 1905 Smith, Bernard 	 

Nov. 3, 1905 

Apr. 6, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1897 	Smellie, Walter, by 
guardian. 	 

Smith, Charles, and 
another vs. "John" 
Lane et al 	 

Smith, Charles F., et 
aL 	  

	

Smith, Charles K.- 	 

Smith, Bernard, vs. 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 14 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 14 

Supreme.. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 51i 	June 9, 1904 

Supreme.. 28 386 	Oct. ‘5, t9oi 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 388 	July 5, 1905 	Sloan, 	Mary, 	vs. 

Peter J. Collins, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 25 420 	Feb. 21, 1901 	Slocum, John A 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 

252 	Dec. 7, 1899 

422 	May 3, 1905 
438 	Feb. 27, 1894 

366 	Sept. 15, 1904 

	

319 	Mar. 20, 1905 

	

320 	Mar. 20, 1905 

	

68 	Sept. 21, 1905 

	

169 	Aug. 14, 1899 

	

171 	Aug. 14, 1899 

	

46 	July 24, 1905 

	

347 	May 2, 1905 

Oct. 22, 1904 

Nov. 5, 1964 

Sept. 17, 1901 

Skuse, Hannah 	 

Slater, Edward M 	 
Slater, John 	 

Skowronski, John, 
vs. John Mulraney 
et al. 	  

Skowronski, Mary, 
vs. Thomas Kane 
et al. 	  

Slattery, James B... 

Sias en, Barney . . 

Slavin, John 	 

Slawicyck, Ferdinand 

Slipper, Zillah J 	 

Sklar, John (No. 5) 

Sklar, John (No. 6) 

Sklarsky, Samuel... 

28 

City 	•53 259 

Supreme.• 48 354 

Supreme.. 58 

County, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Sept. z4, 1904 

48 	Sept. 18, 1905 

Oct. 
May 

9, 1896 Smith, George M 
6, 1896 Smith, George Moore, 

and another vu, 
Peter McCabe et 
aL 	  

Smith, Edward 	 

Smith, Edward D 	 

Supreme.. 36 163 	Sept. ri, 1902 	Small, Henry 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 28 462 	Oct. 23, 1901 

Queens Co. 28 463 	Oct. 23, 19o1 

Kings Co.. 41 467 	July 28, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. Bn 651 	Aug. 31, 1897 	Smellie, Robert .... 

Supreme, 

Supreme, 

Smallwood, Eliza B.. 

Smartt, Agnes, an 
infant, etc., by 
guardian ad litem. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Smallwood, 
B 	 

Samuel 

Supreme..•47 183 

Supreme..•47 334 

Supreme,. 46 471 

Supreme.. 24 a6o Oct- 23, 1900 

Supreme.. 26 37o May 31, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 326 Aug. t7, 1905 

Jan- 15. 1894 

Mar. ip, Asa 

Smith, James S., and 
De Witt C. Han- 
field 	  

Smith, James S., and 
De Witt C. Han- 
held 	  

	

June 6, 5904 Smith, James W. vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Smith, J. Boyce, et 
aL 	  

Smith, J. Boyce, and 

	

Lucia R. !tilling, 	 
ley 	  

Smith, James G.... 

Personal injuries, struck by water from 
hydrant, opposite No. 43 Smith 
street, $200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$90.10. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins street, $1,809.53. 

To recover amount paid as fee for 
opening sidewalk vault, $4,742.25. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of 

Street Cleaning, $120. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Broadway, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, East One 
Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, 
$25,000. 

Personal injuries, carelessness of driver 
of ash-cart, $3,000. 

Damage to premises No. 1746 Pitkin 
avenue, excavating lots, etc., $416.50. 

Summons only served. 

For false arrest and prosecution, 
$25,000. 

Summons only served. 

For false arrest and prosecution, 
$25,000. 

Damage to property at No. 525 Carroll 
street, by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Damage to property at No. 519 Carroll 
street, by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Damage to premises No. 519 Carroll 
street, by breaking of Brooklyn sew-
ers, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $80o. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

To recover interest on award for prem-
ises taken for Twelfth Ward Park, 
$776.46. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $i,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

To recover assessment for paving Frank-
lin street, $16.50. 

License fees collected by Superin-
tendent of Markets on fish stand, Ful-
ton Fish Market, $303. 

To recover assessment for paving Frank-
lin street, $805.50. 

To cancel conveyance of premises at 
Edgewater, S. I., and tax sale. 

Sa:ary as Cleaner, $850.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of *Mae, 
$1,60o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1,275. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,090. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$915. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2 49-50. 

Assault and battery and false arrest 
and imprisonment, $20,000. 

Assault and battery and false arrest 
and imprisonment, $10,000. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewer in Garnet street, $200. 

Salary as Fireman, $50. 
Personal injuries by falling on snow 

and ice on sidewalk at No. 428 East 
Eighty-sixth street, $1,052. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, hit by snow thrown 
from Brooklyn Bridge, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 43. 

Summons only served. 

To recover on certificate of indebtedneas 
issued by Flushing avenue Improve-
ment Company of Long Island City, 
$2,200.50, 

Personal injuries, collapse of flour of 
Fleet Street Church, $20,000. 

Balance of salary under reduction ar 
Skilled Laborer, Department of Water 
Supply, Brooklyn, $177.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$3,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,029.75. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,800. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 0399, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

For•assault and for unlawful detention 
in hospital for contagious diseases. 
" Pest House," $20,000. 

Expenses for medical services due to 
son's injuries, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, $5,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$235. 
	 of sewer, 

of sewer, Damage to property, overflow 
$16o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$348. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
nue sewer. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction, 
Court street, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

• 

To recover assessment of Madison aye 
nue paving, etc., $912.45. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$805. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$900. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 2406 Eighth avenue, etc. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth street, $1,510.45. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, subway explosion, 
Murray Hill Hotel, $300,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, manhole, Rut-
gers street, $5,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Hahn 
& O'Reilly for repairing, etc., Public 
School 49. 

To declare certain leases for Wallabout 
Market privileges void. 

Personal injuries by fall on pavement 
in East Ninety-eighth street, due to 
ice, $20,000. 

Personal injuries in fall on Third ave-
nue, between One Hundred and 
Third and One Hundred and Fourth 
streets, $5,000. 

Balance on contract for regulating, 
etc., Longwood avenue, $1,990. 

For services as Copyist, Register's Of. 
fice, Kings County, $175.89. 

Personal injuries, thrown from truck, 
hole in pavement, Kent avenue, 
$ u,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Ds. 
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fifth avenue 
and One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
street, $3,000. 

Personal injuries from Street Cleaning 
cart, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
horse and wagon on Broadway, be-
tween Fourteenth and Fifteenth 
streets, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $665.95. 

To recover assessment for paving Watts 
street, $683.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$36, . 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-  
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, West One 
Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, $1,000. 
To foreclose lien on contract for school. 

house in St. Nicholas avenue, $6,-
566.40. 

To restrain the closing of Fulton place, 
from Fulton to Livingston street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
at No. 84o Halsey street, $5,500. 

Salary as Driver,  Street Cleaning The 
partment, during absence, $542. 

To recover assessment for paving Twen- 
ty-sixth street, $426.10. 

Personal injuries, fall in Public School 
134, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
11 17. 

Summons only served. 
To restrain interference with premises 

No. 332 Ninth avenue, etc. 

Balance of salary under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Department of Wa-
ter Supply, $117.50. 

For loss of services of son, injured, 
thrown from truck, Kent avenue, 
$1,000. 

Balance due under contract for regulat-
ing, etc., easterly portion of Van 
Cortlandt Park, $10,547.37. 

Amount claimed under contract of Col-
lins & Gillis for regulating, etc., at 
Van Cortlandt Park for a parade 
ground, $4,683.37. 

Personal injuries, collapse of Hotel 
Darlington, $25,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray street, $47.92- 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-  
ington street, $189.25. 

Supreme.. 44 42 	Nov. 19, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 164 	Jan. 23, 1905 

Supreme.. 25 381 	Feb. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 48 447 	Sept. 23, 1 904 

Supreme.. 24 242 	Oct. 22, 1900 

Supreme. 
Rich. Co... 23 6o 	July 3, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 179 	Dec. 9, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 319 	Mar. 20, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 319 	Mar. 20, 1905 

Siry, Emil, vs. Thom- 
as F. Freel 	 

Siry, Sophie, vs. 
John H. Lyons 	 

Siry, Sophie, vs. 

	

Thomas F. Freel 	 

Sisto, Joseph 	 

Sisto, Joseph 	 

Sisto, Joseppe 

Skelly, James 	 

Supreme.. 36 430 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 19 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 325 

Oct. 9, 1902 Smith Contracting 
Company, F. V... 

Sept. I6, 1903 	Smith, Edmund .... 

Aug. 17, 1905 	Smith, Edmond J., 
infant, by guard- 
ian, etc. 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 17 

Supreme.. 53 
Supreme• • *45 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 195 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 41 4 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 430 

Slutsky, Esther 	 

Sltusky, Joseph (No. 

Small, Fenwick B., 
trustee, etc., vs. 
John H. Goetschb 
us et at 	  

Supreme.. 24 243 

Supreme.. 25 265 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 75 

Supreme.. 38 369 

Supreme.. 43 386 

Supreme- 48 228 

Supreme.. 51 222 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 459 
Supreme.. a 396 

• U 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 29 210 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 16 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 350  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 diffo 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 387 

3 7 7 

263 

166 

Smith, Raynor R... 

Nov. 18, 19o1 Snyder, Charles W.. 

Oct. 31, 1899 

Oct. 24, 1903 

Snyder, John A., et 
al. 	  

Snyder, Philip J 	 

May 21, 1904 Sobel, Max 	 

Dec. 8, 1903 

Mar. 31, 1904 

Dec. 16, 1904 

Sobel, Philip, a n d 
another 	 

Sobel. Philip, at al. 
(No. a) 	 

Sobel, Philip, a n d 
another 	 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do 
partment, during absence, $285. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Ds- 
partment, $25o. 

To foreclose lien on contract to erect 
Gouverneur Hospital. 

Balance of salary as a Deputy Tax As-
sessor, $1,025. 

Services as Attendant, First District 
Municipal Court, Brooklyn, $83.33. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $443. 

Summons only served. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Damage by construction of Greene avr 
nue sewer, $180. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$260. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$172. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on East 
Twenty-second street, $2,000. 

To recover back amounts paid for prop-
erty sold at Corporation sale, $926.59. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Prospect 
avenue, $25,000. 

Damages to dock premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek 
by Agawam Pumping Station, $15,-
000. 

Damage to property, No. 417 East One 
Hundred and First street, overflow 
of sewer, $1,5o0. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $$o3.28. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, miring sickness, $1,000. 

Services as Constable in Town of West 
Chester, $397.35. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $114.24. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $5oo. 

Damage to property at Jamaica, L. I. 
due to operation of Baisley's Pond 
and Jamaica Pumping Stations, and 
to restrain operation, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, run over by horse 
and wagon belonging to City, $2,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall on East Twenty-second street, 
$2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. during sickness, $748. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

To foreclose lien on Public School 3o 
for labor and services. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $303.33. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $400. 

For goods, etc., sold to Fire Depart-
ment on orders of Purchasing Agent 
of Department, $851.50. 

Damage to lands and business due to 
drainage of Freeport creek by Mill-
burn Pumping Station, $20,000. 

Services as Foreman, Department of 
Highways, $250. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 402 Second avenue, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,131. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,716. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 ,540. 

To recover assessment for Seventh ave-
nue tree planting, $63.10. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., One Hundred and Forty-third 
street. $111.25. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 402 Second avenue, etc. 

To foreclose lien on assigned contrast 
of A. C. Gildersleeve for erecting a 
sea wall, Eighty-sixth to Eighty-ninth 
street, East river. 

Damage to property at Jamaica, L 1., 
due to operation of Baisley's Pond 
and Jamaica Pumping Stations, and 
to restrain operation, $3,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
partment, during illness, $404. 

Damage to property at Bellmore, L. L. 
due to operation of Wantagh and 
New Bridge Pumping Stations, and 
to restrain operating same, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Gates avenue, Brooklyn, $146.25. 

Coal sold to Port Richmond fire com-
panies during 1897, $85.5o. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $2,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,020. - 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,950. 

Damage to property, overflow of 'sewer, 
$1,512.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,000. 

Supreme.. 38 200 	Jan. 22, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 229 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 15 241 	Sept. x8, 1899 

Supreme.. 1 t 401 	May 2, 1899 

Supreme.. II 409 	May 24, 1899 

Supreme.. 38 202 Jan. 21, 1903 

Supreme.. 49 130 	Oct. 15, 1904 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 28 463 	Oct. 33, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 3o 	June 7, 1897 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 111 	Nov. 22, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 240 	Feb. 3, 1905 

Supreme• • 49 210 Oct. 24, 1 904 

Supreme. • '43 17$ May 3t, 1892 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 Si 	Apr. 13, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 158 	Aug. 22, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 292 	Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 43 485 	Nov. 16, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 42 	Nov. 19, .1903 

Supreme.. 48 229 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 28 329 	Oct. 8, 1901 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 18 282 	Jan. 24, 1900 

Smith, Jeremiah .... 

Smith, John ........  

Smith, John J., et sl. 
vs. the City et al.. 

Smith, John Wesley.. 

Smith, John Wesley.. 

Smith, Joseph ...... 

Smith, Joseph K.... 

Smith, Josephine V. 
1.) 	  

Smith, Lizzie E 	 

Smith, Margaret .... 

Smith, Margaret.... 

Smith, Margaret L... 

Smith, Mary A...... 

Smith, Mary J 	 

Supreme.. 48 4 Aug. 3, 1904 
	

Smith, Rebecca 	 

Supreme.. 21 39 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Smith, Samuel 	 

Supreme.. 44 42 	Nov. 19, 1903 	Smith, Terrence 	 

Supreme..•56 352 	Nov. 3o, 1897 	Smith, Thomas 	 

Supreme.. 21 39 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Smith, Thomas .....• 

Supreme.. 33 148 Apr. 5, Igor 	Smith, Thomas 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 402 	Feb. tp, 1901 	Smith, Thomas D 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 	t 	Nov. 16, 1905 

Supreme.. 49 209 	Oct 24, 1 904 

Supreme.. 38  397 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 399 

Municipal, 
Richmond. 47 430 

Supreme.. 19 495 

Supreme.. 33 148 

Supreme.. 35 110 

Smith, Thomas 

Smith, Thomas 0.... 

Smith, William A.... 

Smith, William A . , 
vs. Board of Edu- 
cation, etc. 	 

	

Smith, William E 	 

	

Smith, William G 	 

Smith Worthington 
& to. 	  

Mar. 8, 1900 

Apr. 5, 1902 

July 21, 1902 

Feb. 3, 1903 	Smith, William 

July 20, 1904 

July 23, 1904 

Supreme 
Nassau Co. 18 317 	Jan. 27, 1900 	Smith, Zophar 

	

Apr. 16, 1900 
	

Smithwick, William.. 

	

Oct. 26, 1905 
	

Smith, 	Kate, 	vs. 
William McAdoo.. 

	

Mar. 9, 1905 	Smolin, Sam, a n d 
another (No. x).. 

52  147 	Mar. 9, xgos 	Smolin, Sam, a n d 
another (No. a).. 

52 148 Mar. 9, 1905 Smolin, Sam, a n d 
another (No. 3).. 

Supreme .."38 406 	Apr. 16, 1899 	Smyth, Bernard .... 

Supreme..•52 222 	Nov. 6, 1896 Smyth, Frederick, as 
executor of An- 
drew Martin 	 

Supreme.. 59 66 	Nov. 23, 1905 	Smyth, 	Kate, 	vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Supreme.. 51  272 	Feb. 7, 1905 	Snare & Triest Com- 
pany, The, vs. The 
City of New York 
and Hamilton 
Bank 	  

Supreme. 

	

Kings Co.. 25 403 Feb. 19, 1901 	Snedeker, Ferdinand 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 264 Jan. 27, 1903 Snee, James 	 

Supreme, 

	

Kings CO.. 25 359 Feb. 13, 1901 	Snow, Edward S 	 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 1 3 474 

Supreme.. 58 291 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52  147 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Kings Co.. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$900. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $226. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, II,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Balance of salary as Clerk Board of 
Public Improvements, $1,166. 

Smith, Noah 

Smith, Patrick 	 

Smith, Peter 	 

Smith, Peter 	 

Smith, Peter 	 

Smith, Philip H 	 

Supreme. • •32 279 

Municipal,  
Brooklyn. . 

54 337 

County, 
Kings Co.. 51 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 28 396 

Kings Cu.. 46 350 

Supreme.. 38 368 

Municipal. 5o 

Supreme.. 52 

Supreme, 
Co.. 

 me, Kin  	48 484  

Kings Co. . 48 
Supreme, 

o
mce,. 

Kings
Supreme, l.. 48 485  

Supreme, 
Kings 

c 
 o. . 48 485 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 

Supreme.. 59 107 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 192 

Municipal. 59 321 

Municipal. 51 401 

Kings Co.. 25 107 

Kings Co.. 25 336 

Nov. 25, 1896 Society of the NOW 
York Library .... 

June 24, 1905 	Soehnlein, Mary.... 

Feb. 3, 1905 	Sohl, John 

Oct. i6, Igor 	Solen, Patrick J 	 

May 21, 1904 Solomon, Hayomeu 	 

Feb. a, 1903 Solomon, Pasquale 	 

Dec. 30, 1904 Solomon, Rubin, and 
another . 	 

Mar. 9, 19os 	Solovitch, Frederick, 
by guardian, etc 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 Somma, Guiseppe 
(No. t) 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 Somma, Guiseppe 
(No. a) 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 Somma, Guiseppe 
(No. 3) 	 

Sept. 27, 1904 Somma, Guisepps 
(No. 4) 	 

Aug. 18, 1905 
	

S o m m a, Salvatore 
(No. 1) 	 

Aug. ‘8, 1905 	So mm a, Salvatore 
(No. 2) 	 

Nov. 28, 1905 Sonn, Hyman, and 
another 	 

Apr. 24, 1905 
	

Sonnenberger, A u - 
gust 	  

Dec. 22, 1905 
	

Sonntag, 	Christina, 
an infant, by 
guardian, etc 	 

Feb. t8, 1905 
	

Sonntag, 	Margaret, 
VS. same 	 

Dec. 5, 19oo 
	

Soper, John 	 

Feb. 7, 1901 
	

Soper, John Edward. 

232 

49 1  

140 

485 

339 

339 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 43 20 	Sept. 16, 1903 	Soper, William E.... 

Soracco, John 

Sorrentina, Nunzian- 
ta (No. I) 	 

Sorrentina, Nunizian- 
ta (No. 2) 	• 

Soukop, William 	 

Soule, M. A 	 

June 14, Igo: 	Southfield 	Beach 
Railroad Company 
vs. the City et al.. 

July 12, 1901 	Southfield Beach Rail- 
road Company et 

- al. vs. Henry S. 
Kearny et al.... 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 26 41 ,  

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 27 54 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 32 110 	Mar. 5, 1902 	Southwick, Harry... 

Supreme.. 36 162 
	

Sept. n, 1902 
	

Southwood, William. 

Supreme. • 47 375 
	

July 18, 1904 
	Souza, Charles...... 

Oct. 31, 1905 

Oct. 24, 1900 

Aug. 3o, 1904 
Oct. 29, 1902 

Oct. 25, 1902 

Spaletto, Philip .... 

Spanhoff, Ernest.... 

Sparber, Harris 	 
Sparks, Adam 	 

:..parks, Joseph H 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 33o 

County, 
Kings Co.. 33 468 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 436 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 378  

Supreme.. 24 272 

Supreme.. 48 196 
Supreme.. 37 1 43 

Supreme. • 37 84 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 288 

July 12, 1904 	Soy, Richard J 

Apr. 29, 1902 	Spaeck, Herman, vs. 
Patrick Skelly.... 

Nov. 9, 1904 	Spagniolo, Michele.. 

June 16, 1905 	Sparrenberger, 
Charles P 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 288 Mar. 1, 1904 	Sparrow, James 

Apr. 13, 1896 
Sept. 18, 1901 

Mar. 21, 1902 
Apr. 18, 1900 

Apr. 18, 1900 

July 8, 1905 

Specht, Wilhelmina.. 
Speck, William 	 

Speckele, J. Nicholas 
Speckman, Christina. 

Speckman, Maria 	 

	

Speer. Georgiana H 	 
(Matter of) 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 92 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 100  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 :6o 
Supreme.. 27 449 

Supreme.. 32 385 
Supreme.. 21 35o 

Supreme.. 21 351 

Supreme.. 54 408 

Jan. 8, 1896 	Spate, Laura 	 

Oct. ii, 1904 	Spate, Laura 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 26 Feb. 28, 19o5 	Speidel, Conrad C. 

Brooklyn.. 52 26 Feb. 28, 19o5 	Speidel, 0  , Conrad C. 
Municipal, 

	

(No. 2) 	 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. sa 27 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Spe(indeol., 4)Conrad C. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 27 	Feb. 28, 1905 	Speidel, Conrad C. 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 304 Mar. 18, 1905 	Speidel, Conrad C 	 

	

Supreme.. 23 344  Aug. 20, sgoo Spence, Mary J 	, 
administratnx of 

	

Francis Houston 	 

July 27, x905 Spencer, Catherine E 
County. 
Kings Co.. 56 149 

Supreme.. 58 415 	Nov. 3, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 105 	May 19, 1805 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn- 54 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 48  403 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 43o 

io6 	May 19, 1905 

Sept. 20, 1904 

Feb. 23, 1905 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

          

          

• 

   

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Summons with notice for $1,481.53 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$465,  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$700. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Summons with notice for 925o served. 
Personal injuries, fall, condition of sido 

walk, Wendover avenue, $25,000. 

Damage to property, No. 11I Union 
street, overflow of sewer, 84425. 

Damage to property, No. 111 Union 
street, overflow of sewer, $3,370. 

Damage to property, No. 111 Union 
street, overflow of sewer, $4,21 0. 

Damage to property, No. iii Union 
street, overflow of sewer, $6,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$402.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8493. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Throop ave-
nue, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, struck by Street 
Cleaning cart, Avenue A, $500. 

Damage to property, bursting of water. 
main, $6o. 

Damage to premises by Spring Creek 
Pumping station, $25,000. 

Damage to property due to operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, $500. 

Assignee of Edward J. McCarthy fog 
services as Copyist, Register's Uffice, 
$156.69. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$312. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$211. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, Grand avenue, 
near Clifton place, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To restrain interfering with construe 
lion of railroad from terminal at 
Sand lane to Midland Beach. 

To restrain interfering with laying os 
feed wires from power-house. 

Personal injuries from being thrown 
from wagon on Neptune avenue, $io, 

Sa70ar0y.  as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime work, $i,800. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
street, Eighth avenue and One Hun,  
dred and Thirty-fourth street, $10, 
000. 

Damacre to property, overflow of sewer 
$2,700. 

Personal injuries, assault by defendant 
an officer, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$306. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

To recover assessment for paving Six 
teenth street, $241.40. 

Summons only served. 
Salary for overtime, Driver, Depart 

ment of Street Cleaning, $i,600. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 

partinent, overtime work, $t,15o. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Liberty aye 
nue, $15,00o. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff'r 
property by building new East Rive! 
Bridge, and for damages already sus 
tamed, $5o,000. 

Damage from overflow of sewer is 
Hamburg avenue, $1,359.05. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $x15 
Summons only served. 
Services as Nurse in Department of 

Charities, $30. 
Services as Nurse in Department of 

Charities, $30. 
For an award for Parcel No. 31, In re 

One Hundred and Twenty-second and 
One Hundred and Thirty-fifth streets 
rapid transit. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$121. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer,  
$131. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$98.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
893.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$i46.5o. 

For death of decedent. due to asphyxi-
ation in sewer in South street near 
Wall street, $75,o0o. 

Damage to property, No. 8 Clinton ave-
nue, overflow of sewer, $590. 

Is 
	 $9 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action- 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

41  

5 1  

38  

43 

29 

298 

273 

199 

355 

310 

June 23, 1003 

Feb. 7, 1905 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Nov. 5, 1903 

Nov. 27, x901 

Standinger, Helen C. 

	

Stanley & Patterson 	 

Stanton, James 	 

	

Stanton, James ....• 	 

Stanton, Marie E 	 

Suprerne..`46 413 	Sept. 25, 1894 Stanton, Thomas J.. 
vs. Conrad Schel- 
lenburger 	 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 48 x88 Aug. 29, 1904 Stanyought, 	Harry 
H. 	  

Dec. 9, 1904 	Stanzione, 	Antonio 

	

(No. 2) 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 189 

Nov. 7, 1903 	Spinnilli, Geovanni.. Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Dec. 10, 190! 	Spino, Mathias...... Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $1,240.20. 

Mar. 9, 1905 Spiro, Abraham (No 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
5)  	$ 1 ,452. 

Jan. 20, 190$ 	Spits, Margaret, in- 
f ant, 	etc., 	by 
guardian 	 Summons only served. 

Dec. 18, 1901 	Spitz, Henry ...... 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, Sizo 

	

SUptertle..•41 408 	July 15, 1891 

Supreme.. 41 150 June a, 1903 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 36 217 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Stacom, Catherine... 

Supreme 
Kings Co.. 

 

	

 36 279 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Stacom, Michael .... 

Stack, Michael. .....  

Stackpole, James.... 

Supreme.. 3 416 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co.. 59 255 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 52 446 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 446 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 190 

County 
Kings to.. 49 391  

Supreme.. 39 to 

52 

52  

52  

445 

445 

445 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 4 

Supreme.. 54 487 

Steil. Jacob, va. 
The City of New 
York and Abram 
S. Burtie 	  

Stein, Joseph, vs. 
William McAdoo 
and John W. Cot- 
trell 	  

Stein, Charles, VI. 
Joseph Pool 	 

Stein, Henrietta, vs. 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Oct. 3, 1904 

July 13, 1 905 

Mar. 3o, 1903 

Nov. t8, 1905 

July 6, 1904 Stein, Louis (No. 1) 

• 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

Damage to property, bursting of water 

main, $283.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$258.35. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

$248.65. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$195.78. 

Personal injuries on roadway in Chris 
topher avenue, $1,000. 

Personal injuries by Henry Nievelt (a 
minor) in Sixty-fifth street, between 
Columbus and Eighth avenues, 
$2,500. 

Personal injuries, fall from automobile 
Jerome avenue, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
0. $95 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

S Salary as weeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness, $769. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$128. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$116. 

Salary as Driver Street Cleaning De 
partment, overtime work, $600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$359.50- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$270.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$327. 1 5. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 49 390  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 474 

Supreme.. 58 418 

...,upreme.. 1 iso 	Feb. 5, 1898 	Stamp, Mary........  

Supreme.. 23 281 	Aug. 8, 1900 	Stapleton, Catharine. 

Supreme.. 32 380 

Supreme. • 43 295 

Supreme.. 48 23o 

Supreme.. a6 • 

Supreme ..*47 

Damage to 
$239. 

Damage to 
$300. 

Damage to 
$455.50. 

Damage to 
$2,567. 

Damage to 
$838. 

Damage to 
$815.25. 

Salary as Medical Inspector, Depart-
ment of Health; also as assignee, sal-
aries of x t Laborers in same Depart. 
ment, $5,5 16.74- 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
in Hamilton avenue, between Gow-
anus canal and Lorraine street, $15,- 
croo. 

property, overflow of sewer 

property, overflow of sewer 

property, overflow of sewer 

property, overflow of sewer 

property, overflow of sewer 

property, overflow of sewer, 

Supreme.. 27 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 38 

County 
Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 47 87 	June 16, 1904 

	

368 	July io, 1901 

	

410 	Apr. 25, 1902 

	

317 	Jan. 29, 1903 

	

3 1 3 	Jan. 29, 1 903 

Stark, John Id 	 

Stark, Nora J., in-
fant by John M. 
Stark, guardian ad 
litem 	...... 

	

Supreme.. 41 260 June 13, 1903 	Stark, Philip 	 

321 	Dec. 31, 1903 	Simkins, Sarah 	 

	

118 June 17, :904 	Starkins, Sarah 	 

	

Supreme..'36 334 July 18, 1887 	Starr, Charles J 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 

	

51 402 	Feb. 18, 19o5 

	

so 321 	Dec. 12, 1 904 

	

51 378 	Feb. 18, 1905 

	

51 378 	Feb. 18, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 8 11 	Dec. 8, 1898 	Spielvogel, Oscar.... 

	

Supreme..*47 102 	Dec. 14, 1894 	Spiess, John 	 

	

Supreme.. 51  73 	Jan. 10, 1905 	Spiess, Moses 	 

County, 

	

Kings Co.. 53 z88 
	

Apr. 29, 1905 

	

38 198 
	

Jan. 22, 1903 Supreme.. 

	

51 39 
	

Jan. 	5, 1905 Supreme.. 

	

39 74 
	

Feb. 27, 1903 Supreme.. 

	

Municipal, 53 408 
	May 3, 1905 	Spinelli, Antonio Brooklyn.. 	

(No. 1) 	 

	

Municipal, 53 408 
	May 3, 1905 	Spinelli, Antonio Brooklyn.. 	

(No. 2) 	 

	

33 28o 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Spinelli, Frank• • • •• • Supreme.. 

	

Municipal, 53 491 	May 9, 1905 	Spinelli, M i c h e 1 e Brooklyn.. 	
(No. 1) 	.. 

Municipal, 	
May 9, 1905 	Spinelli, M i c h e 1 e 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 492 	
(No. 2) 	.. 

Municipal, 	
May 9, 1905 	Spinelli, M i c h e 1 e 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 492 	
(No. 3) 	 

Municipal. 	
May 9, 1905 	Spinelli, Michele 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 492 	
(No. 4) 	.. 

Supreme.. 43 387 

Supreme.. 29 458  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 148 

Supreme.. 51 143 

Supreme.. 30 334 

Brooklyn.. 
Municipal, 52 468 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 468 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
_Rich. Co... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 1.38 486 	Oct. 8, 1895 	Spratt, Joseph 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 384 	Dec. 15, 1904 

,upreme, 45 28 
Queens Co. 40 223 

	
Jan. 23, 1904 

Supreme, 4o 
Queens Co. 52 476 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 287 

Supreme.. 48 355 	Sept. 14, 1904 

Supreme.. 29 459 	Dec. 1o, 1901 

City 	 43 299 	Oct. a8, 1903 
	

Spurr, Charles E., 
vs. George H. 
Zimmermann and 

Supreme.. 6 192 	Oct. 19, 1898 Spurr, Emma J..... 
William F. Boyle. 

Squires, Nelson 

	

Stacey, James G 	, 
and another 	 

Stachelroth, Louis 	 

Stachelroth, Louie... 

Mar. 18, 1905 	Stachelroth, Louis... 

Mar. 25, 1905 	Stack, Katherine.... 

Supreme, 54 140 
Queens Co. 40 484 May 25, 1905 Stadelmann, Henry. 

Municipal, 	
Apr. 26, 19os Stadtrniller, Edward Brooklyn.. 53 254 	

and another (No 	 
1) 	  

July 14, 1898 

Dec. 12, 190$ 

Apr. 3, 1905 

Apr. 3, 1905 

Apr. 3, 2905 

Apr. 3, i905 Stan chi, Vincenzo 
(No. 4) 	 

Stan chi, Vincenzo Apr. 3, 1905 	
(No. 3) 	 ... 

S tau chi, Vincenzo Apr. 24, 1905 	
(No. 6) 	  

Stazeo, Giovanni 	 Nov. 3, 1904 

	

Stearns, George A 	, Feb. 20, 1903 	
vs. 	George 	F 	 

Titus et al ...... 

Stebbin, Valentine 	 sz 	May 16, 1903 

	

Steele, Rosalie M 	, 245 	Jan. 23, 1905 	
et al., No. z 	 

Jan. 23, zgoz 	Steele, Rosalie M 	, 246 	
et al., No. a 	 

Oct. 27, 1903 Stegeman, Edward 	 

Nov. 16, 1903 Stegeman, Henry 	 

Oct. as, 1902 Stegnian, Edward 	 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Fees for registering deaths, marriages, 
etc., while Secretary of Board of 
Health of Wakefield, N. Y.„ $32.50. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on crosswalk at Fifth avenue 
and Fifty-sixth street, $10,400. 

Personal injuries on Broadway, between 
Thirty-second and Thirty-third streets, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$380. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,500. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 200 St. Nicholas avenue, etc. 

Personal injuries, snow and ice, No. 
487 Henry street, $500. 

Damage to property, bursting of water-
main, Liberty street, $1,989.10. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Damages to property on Webster ave-  
nue, The Bronx, overflow of sewer, 
$1,550. 

Assault and battery, August 3, 1894, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$265.50. 

Personal injuries, falling on flagstones 
in front of No. a5o West Seventy-
third street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Bridge street, $10,000. 

Materials seized from factory at No. 
818 Dean street, Brooklyn, $2,-
161.1o. 

Damage to premises at No. 76 Pearl 
street, overflow, break in water pipes, 
$242. 

For loss of services of child, personal 
injuries, Madison square explosion, 
$1 5,000. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, November 4, 1902, $40,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $541. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$303. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$75• 

To have assessment for One Hun-
dred and Fifteenth street regulating, 
etc., declared void, and to recover 
$864.80. 

To restrain using water from plaintiff's 
hydrants in Port Richmond. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$738. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$835.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,179.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$9 1 3. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$812. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$7 1 4. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$437. 

For false 	 and imprisonment, 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Tomp-
kins street, $‘,577.02. 

To recover assessment for paving Cher-
ry street, $i,505.70. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during Illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $1,700. 

Action in partition of premises, north-
east corner of Twentieth and Bath 
avenues, Brooklyn. 

For goods sold and services rendered 
to Christenson Brothers, 899. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Halsey street, Brooklyn, $2,0oo. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 389 Sixth avenue. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, $2,-
000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 389 Sixth avenue, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1,461.50. 

Damage to property, No. 66 Moore 
street, overflow of sewer, 42,o8o• 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$279.1 8. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Langley 
for erection of Public School No. 5. 

Amount due under section 722 of the 

Charter, $740. 

To bar the claim of the co-defendant 
to property on Hunterfly road. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment„ $250. 

Salary as 6. weeper Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, 8172.94. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$1,500. 

Personal injuries by falling at No. 166 
One Hundred and Sixteenth -street, 
due to snow and ice, $1 5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $870. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $784.73. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$275. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$25,. 

 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$228. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, One Hundred and Twenty-
second street, $5,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma,  
sonry on New Aqueduct, $5o2.115. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Parka. 
during illness, $254. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Union street, $5,000. 

Loss of services of wife, fall, Henry 
street, $2,000. 

Personal injuries. falling into hole, Fur-
man avenue, Queens, $2o,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$230.50. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 

Supreme.. as 

Supreme.. 25 

Municipal. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Spiegel, Louis 

	

Spiegel, Louis (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Spiegel, Louis (No 	 
a) 	  

Sperry, Serena C.. 
vs. same 	 

Spiezio, Pasquale.... 

Spillano, John 	 

Spinela, Frank 	 

Spinella, Carmine 	 

52 468 

47 33 1  

50 397 

50  397 

32 81 

Apr. 

Apr. 

Apr. 

Dec. 16, 1904 

Dec. 16, 1904 

Mar. 3, 1902 

July 

4, 1905 

4, 1905 

4, 1905 

12, 1904 

	

Spor, George (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Spor, George (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Spor, George (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Sporen, Sophie (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Sporen, Sophie (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Sprague, John '1' 	, 
N S. the City and 
the Department of 
Health 	 

Sporen, Sophie 

Mar. 31, 1905 

Sept. 9, 1904 

Sprelberg, 	Adolph 
(No. 3) 	 

Springfield 	Con  - 
atruction Company 
vs. John Langley 
et al 	  

Spring field Hose 
Company (No. 1). 

Springsteen, Abram, 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
T h e Brownsville 
Association 	 

Spronzo, Raffaello 	 

Sprung, Alexander 	 

Supreme.. 33 149 

Supreme..•42 163 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 302 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 303 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 303 

Supreme.. 52 366 

Apr. 5, 1902 

Sept- 4, 1891 

Mar. 18, t905 

Mar. 115 19o5 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Oct. 27, x903 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Mar. 9, 1901 

Stafford, Thomas.... 

Stager, Joseph 	 

Stager, Joseph 	 

Stahl, John H 	 

300 	Mar. 6, 1895 	Staley, Josephine E. 

Nov. 3, 1 904 

Jan. 15, 1904 

Nov. 4, 1905 

Stanchit, Theodore... 

Stander, Anna, and 
another, vs, Will-
iam McAdoo, etc., 
and James Thomp- 
son 	  

Stanchi, Vincenzo... 

Stapleton, Kate L... 

Star Manufacturing 
Company 	 

Stance, Achille 	• 

Staten Island Water 
Supply Company.. 

Statena C o m pany, 
The 

Stan chi, Vincenzo 
(No. x) 	  

S tau chi, Vincenzo 
(No. 2) 	  

S t au chi, Vincenzo 
(No. 3) 	  

Supreme.. 43 295 

Supreme.. 43 485 

Supreme.. 37 115 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 178 	Mar. ,a, 1903 Stehlin Jennie M., 

vs. Joseph Stehlin 

et 	  
Municipal, 
Bronx..... 48 86 Aug. 17, 1904 Steiger, William A. 

Jr., vs. Alfred 
Christenson and 
another et al 	 

City 	 39 266 

Supreme 	 59 18 

Supreme, 

Kings Co. • 47 242  

Supreme, 

Kings Co..  43  433 Sept. ax, 1904 	Stein, Ray (No. 1)• • 

90  



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

MID 	 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 25 387 	Feb. t8, 7907 

City 	 42 30 Aug. 7, 1903 

Supreme. 
Kings Co 	 44 372  Jan. 5, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 45 398  Mar. 19, 7904 

Supreme 	 26 117 
	

Apr. 3, 1901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48  433 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 433 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 783 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 183 	Dee. 1, 1904 

Supreme.. 22 227 May 28, 1900 

Sept. 21, 1904 

Sept. 21, 1904 

Dee. 1, 1904 

Stein, Ray (No. 2).. 

Stein, Ray ('No. 3).. 

Stein, Ray (No. 4)... 

Stein, Ray (No. s).. 

Steinbach, Maria, ad- 
rninistratrix 	o f 
George Bappert, 
vs. the City and 
New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Company 

Steinbugler, J., Jr... 

Steiner, Charles. vs. 
Cornelius J. ONeil 

Steinert, John ...... 

Steinfeld, Solomon .. 

Steinhart, Israel. ex-
ecutor of Henry 
Schubert 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 57 737 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 72 	June 9, 1904 	Steinmann, Fred .... 
Supreme.. 56 32 	July 20, 1905 	Steinmetz, John A.. 

	

Supreme. • 34 156 May 29, 7902 	Steinson. George. vs. 
Board of Educa-
tion of The City of 
New York et al... 

	

Jan. 29, 1903 	Steller, George 	 

	

Nov. 23, 1897 	Stets, Peter 	 

Damage to property, No. 66 Moore 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,220. 

Damage to property, No. 66 Moore 
street, overflow of sewer, $2,947- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$367.50. 

For death of Bappert, by falling over 
embankment at German place and 
One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street, 
$20,goo. 

To recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, $787.05. 

Damages for assault, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$125. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,300. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Fletcher street, $230.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Summons only served. 
To restrain maintenance of and dam-

age to premises, erection of bridge 
over Bronx river at Tremont avenue, 
$8,000. 

To restrain defendant from removing 
plaintiff from position of Teacher. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square. November 4. 7902, $10,000. 

Extra work on Sunday in Street Clean. 
ing Department, $65. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$211. 

Summons with notice for $2o5 served. 
Salary for overtime, Department of 

Street Cleaning, $12o. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Be' 

partment, overtime work, $420. 

Breach of contract, $7,210. 
Summons only served. 
To restrain taking possession of hotel 

at No. 54 West Eighth street and de-
priving plaintiff of liquor tax certifi-
cate. 

Personal ininries by fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. a5o Washington street, 
$5,000. 

For iniury to horse, fall, Thirty-fourth 
street, $350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$70.000. 

Personal injuries, fall from automobile, 
defective street, $20,250. 

Fo? loss of services of wife. injured in 
automobile accident, Seventh avenue, 
$t.000. 

Personal injuries, fall from automobile, 
defect in street, $5 noo. 

For loss of services of wife, injured in 
automobile accident, Seventh avenue, 

$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$110. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ too. 

Personal injuries, fall from automobile, 
defective street, !coon. 

Personal injuries, fall from automobile, 
defect in street, $5-ono. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-

dition of street, Tenth avenue, $2,00o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1.000. 

Jan. 19, 1905 	Steinhauser, Lorenz. 

Supreme.. 38 3 14 

Supreme.. 2 56 296 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 209 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 44 

Supreme.. 37 96 

Supreme.. 33 480 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B3 48 
Supreme.. 27 40 
Supreme.. 56 406 

Aug. 27, 1903 Stemsky, Joseph 

Aug. 9, 7904 
	

Stenewald, 	Charles 
B. 	  

Oct. 27, 1902 
	

Stenson, Patrick 	 

Apr. 30, 1902 Stephenhauer, August 

Dec. 26, TROT 	Stephens. B. F 	 
Mar. 9. b9oo Stephens, Charles 	 

Aug. 28, 1905 	Sterek, Edgar. vs 	 
Isaac, A. Hopper 
et al. 	  

Sunreme, 
Kings Co.. 	ss 377 Mar. so, 1905 Steuerwald. 	Charles 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

(No. 4) 	67.000. 
Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 52 378 Mar. 20, 7905 Steuerwald, 	Charles 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

B. (No. g) 	$1,000. 
Sonreme, 
Kings Co.. 32 318 Mar. 20, 19o5 Steuerwald. 	Charles 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

B. (No. 6) 	$7,000. 
Sunreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 378 Mar. 20, 1905 Steuerseald, 	Charles 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

B. 	(No. 7) 	$7,000. 
Supreme.. 24 272 Oct. 	24, T900 Stevens. 	C. 	Amore. 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 

trustee 	of 	Calvin 	Reade street. $229.95. 
Stevens 	  

Supreme.. 23 385 Feb. 18, 190T Stevens. 	C. 	Amory. 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
trustee 	of 	Calvin 	Washington street. $36.80. 
Stevens (No. al 	 

Supreme.. 25 477 Mar. 	4, 1901 Stevens. 	C. 	Amory. 	To 	recover 	. 	ment 	for 	paving 
trustee 	of 	Calvin 	Broad street, $75.65. 
Stevens (No. 1) 	 

Supreme.. 25 478 Mar. 	4, 7901 St 	. 	C. 	Amory. 	To recover assessment for paving Front 
trustee 	of 	Calvin 	street, $785.60. 
Stevens (No. 41.. 

Supreme.. 27 396  

supreme. 

Sept. 73, 7901 Stevens, C. Amory.. 	To recover assessment for paving West 
street. $273.78. 

Kings Co, 	47 334 July 	72, 7904 Stevens, John H.... 	Damage to property. overflow of sewer 

$748.50. 
Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 54 411 July 	8, 1905 Stevens. 	Lawrence, 	Tn restrain interference with premises. 

vs. 	William 	Mc- Room 312, No. 26o West Broadway. 
Adoo et al 	 

Supreme..•36 509 Oet. 	21, 7897 Stevens. Thomas J 	To have assessment for One Hundred 
et al. (No. s) 	and Forty-seventh street, Eighth ave- 

nue and One Hundred and Forty-fifth 
street sewers declared void and to re-
cover $i7o.69. 

Municipal, 
Queens C0.42 27 3 

40 139 Aug. 29, 1903 Stevenson. MIMIC, at 	Rent for premises used for fire-house. 
at  	$700. 

Supreme..•37 	98 Dee. 	3, 7887 Stevenson. 	Vernon 	To have assessment for Boulevard sew. 
K., and another 	ern 	declared 	void 	and 	to 	recover 

$770.49. 

Supreme.. 16 	21 Mar. T i. 7987 Stevenson. 	William 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 

L. et al 	Washington street. 1119.05. 

Supreme• • 47 	86 June 76, 7904 Stewart. 	Anna 	M.. 	Personal 	ininries. 	fall. 	obstruction on 

vs. 	The 	City 	of 	sidewalk. (1,e Hundred and Twenty- 
New York at al... 	first street, $30,000. 

Municinal, 
Kings Co.. 27 488 	Sept. 28, 7907 	Stern, Harry 

Municinal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 778 Jan. 25. 79o5 	Stern, Herman 	 

Supreme.. 49 66 Oct. 8, 7904 	Stern, Joseph 	 

Supreme.. 45 498  Apr. 2, 1904 	Stern, Louis 	 

Supreme.. 45 499 	Apr. 2, 1904 	Stern, Louis 

Supreme.. 46 re Apr. 8, 7904 	Stern. Louis 	 

Supreme.. 46 IT 	Apr. 8, 7904 	Stern. Louis 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 477 

Municinal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 176 

SoPteme• • 45 497 

Supreme.. 46 9 

City 	 so 761 

Sunreme. 
Kings Co 	 52 377 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 52 377 

Apr. 74, 1 905 

Apr. 2. 1904 

Apr. 7. 7904 

Nov. 3o. 1904 

Stern, Rosa (No. t). 

Stern. Ruth M 	 

Stern. Ruth If 	 

Sternberger. Joseph 	 

NOV. 14, 7904 	Stern, Phillips 	 

Mar. 20, 1905 	Steuerwald, Charles 
R. (No. al 	 

Mar. so, 7905 	Steuerwald, Charles 

B. (No. 3) 	 

Supreme.. 54 71  

Supreme.. 28 408 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 II 
Municipal. S4 349 

Supreme.. 34 179 

City 	 58 86 

Supreme.. 49 31 

74 

Supreme.. 29 459 

Supreme.. 58 351 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5 1  489 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5 1  489 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 57 490 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48  434 

Supreme.. 48 89 

Supreme.. 41 257 

supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 273 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 292 

supreme. 

Kings Co.. 42 324 

Supreme.. 36  747 

Supreme., 38 265 

Supreme, 

Kings Co.. 49 1 95 

Supreme.. 28 346 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 38o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 299 

Supreme.. 29 459 

Sopreme, 
West. Co.. 54 390  

Supreme.. 26 23 

County. 
Kings Co.. 59 44 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 725 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 219 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 97 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 387 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 386 

Monirinal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 387 

Supreme.. 21 40 
C,,nreme, 

Kings Co- 49 T59 

Sunreine. 
Kings Co.. 8 9 

Supreme.. 26 757 

Supreme.. 26 157 

Supreme.. 47 34T 

q.1nreme. 
Kings Co.. 46 322 

Supreme.. 77 	8 

Supreme.. 59 20 

City 	 5 380  

Supreme 	 79 48s 

Supreme 	 48 334 

supreme, 
Kings Co 	 56 478 

s,,ereme. 
Kings Co 	 B6 149 

eunreme. 
Kings Co 	 44 279 

Supreme 	 24 379 

Supreme 	 41 59 

eunreme. 
Kings Co.. se 

June 79, 7905 

Dee. 7o, 7907 

Stokely. Ida, vs Peter 
I. Collins. etc.... 

Stokes, George 	 

Stoll, William, vs. 
the City of Yon. 
kers and The City 
of New York.... 

Mar. IT, 7901 	Stollberg, Frank A.. 

July 	5. 7 905 

Nov. 27, 1905 

Apr. es, 7904 

June to, 7903 

Nov. 25, 7905 

May 3. 1905 

May 3. 1905 

May 3, 7903 

Apr. 79, 1900 

Oct. 78, 1904 

Dec. 7. 7898 

Stollman, Berel..... 

Stolpe, Marie 	 

Stotts. J., and an- 
other 	  

Stone, Ida 	  

	

Stone, Rachel (No 	 

I) 	  

	

Stone, Rachel (No 	 

2) 	  

'Stone. Rachel. an d 
another (No. 1). 

Stone, William B 	 

Stonitech, Magdalena 

Storm, Frederick E.. 

Apr. 12, 7907 	Storm. 'Kate Cirsham 
administratriv n f 
John R. Graham 
(No. 7) 	  

	

Apr. 12, 7907 Storm. Kate Graham 	 
administratrix o f 
John R. Graham 
(No. a) 	  

July 73, 7904 Storms. Frances 
at al. 	  

May 1 0. 1904 Stott William 

Apr. 6, 7899 
	

Stoyle, Carrie Lee... 

NOV. 20, 7905 	Strahman sophie n 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

1898 Strait. Freemen. vs. 

	

Merman H. Lynch 	 

7900 Strang, John C 	 

	

1904 Strange, William L 	 

Aug. 3o, 7905 	Stratton, Fannie P. 

Jan. 23, 2894 Stratton. William 

Sept. 8, 

Mar. 7. 

Sept. re. 

Dee. 77, 7903 Straub, John 	 

Nov. 7, 7900 Strauek, Peter D 	 

	

May 79, 7903 Strauss, Tease, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Mar. a. 1905 	Streheigh. L e if erta, 
and another. trim-
tees, etc. (No. 7). 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Brook avenue, The Bronx, Stall. 

Summons only served. 
For injury to hansom cab, hole in pave 

ment, Seventh avenue, $5o. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $2.5oo. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, East One Hundred and 
Eighth street, $2,000. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fall, West One Hundred and Twen-
ty-first street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$185.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$320. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work. 97.378. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 6i5 Washington street, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$205. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$253. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$141.50. 

Damage to property, No. iro Bedford 
avenue, overflow of sewer, 31.423. 

For death of plaintiff 's mother, killed 
by fall into excavation. Seventy-sev-
street and Broadway, $50,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness. $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$771.48. 

Damage to nremises. No. 635 Third ave-
nue, overflow of sewer, $75o. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De- 
partment. overtime work, St.oso. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness. $sr5. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, $108. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

3484.10. 

Personal ininries. fall of floor, A. M. 
E. Zion Church, Brooklyn. $ro.00n. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street (-leaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $826.80. 

Personal injuries, fall into culvert, 
Bronx place, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Broad 
street, $48. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$730. 

Personal ininries, fall, ice, Second 
street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$738.69. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

8339.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

8400. 

Damage to property, overflow of newer, 

$300. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer. 

35no. 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

$600.40. 

Mans supnlied to Denartment of Assess. 

ment. Brooklyn. $4.200. 
To recover assessment for paving Thir-

tieth street, $7,302.52. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-

enth avenue, $1,219.16. 

To restrain condemnation of property 
necessary for reconstruction of Man 
hattan terminal of Brooklyn Bridge 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer. 

$50.. 
Personal injuries in alighting from 

street car. corner Eighty-sixth street 
and Eighth avenue. $5,0nn. 

To restrain interference with premises 

No. 1585 Third avenue, etc.  

False arrest, ,,ono. 
Balance of salary as Assistant Pound. 

keeper. $763. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning 

partment. $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, sloping sidewalk. 

Flatbush avenue, $25,000. 

Salary as Police Officer from May sr 
to December 4, 1893- 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 

$5.000. 
To recover assessment for paving Thir-

teenth street. $777.65. 
Personal ininries. fall. temnnrary bridge 

Righteenth street and Fifth avenue, 

$5,000. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 

$5,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 74 	Mar. a, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Oct. 4, 1904 

Mar. 2, 7905 

Dee. to, 1901 

Stewart William J., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

	

Stich, Maggie (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Stich, Maggie (No 	 

2) 	  
Stiebel, Joseph 	 

Stewart, Charles, vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion, etc 	  

Oct. i8, 7901 	Stewart, Elizabeth ., 

Oct. 22, 1902 	Stewart, Florence H. 
June 26, 1905 	Stewart, James, vs. 

The City of New 
York and New 
York City Rail-
way Company.... 

June 3, 1902 	Stewart, Matthew ... 

Sept. 25,  1905 	Stewart, Pearl 	 

May 78, 79•5 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Stiene, Henry, vs. 
Isaac A. Hopper 
et al 	  

Feb. 27, 1905 

Feb. 27, 7905 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Sept. 21, 1904 

Aug. A, 1904 

June 13, 7903 

Sept. 7, 1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Sept. 9, 1903 

Sept. to, 79os 

Jan. 27, 7903 

Still, Gussie (No. 1) 

Still, Gussie (No. 2) 

Still, Gusaie (No. 3) 

Stimper, Heinrich ... 

St. John, Frank L., 
administrator, etc., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

St. John, Michael ... 

Stoats, William ..... 

Stocker, Carrie 

Stockhausen, Mary .. 

Stocks, Alexander ... 

Stocks, Alexander ... 

Oct. 21, 1904 	Stoel, Charles 	 

Oct. 9, 7901 	Stoessiger, 	Edward 

T. 	  

Oct, 31, 1905 	Stoffel, Margaret 	 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

     

     

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

91  



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

52 151 	Mar. 3, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. a). 

Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another, truer 
tees, etc. (No. 3). 

52 81 	Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e ff errs, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 4). 

5 2  82 	Mar. a, isros 	Strebeigh. L e ff erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 5). 

52 8s 	Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 6). 

52 13, 	Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 7). 

52 83 	Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e if erts. 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 8). 

52 83 	Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e R erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. so) . 

52 83 	Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, Leif  erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 10) 

52 84 	Mar. 2, :905 	Strebeigh, L e if erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 11) 

5 2  84 	Mar. 2, repos 	Strebeigh, Leff  erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 12) 

52 84 	Mar. 2, 1 905 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 13) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. sa It Mar. 2, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 85 	Mar. 1, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 

and another, trus- 
tees, etc. (No. 14) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 as 	Mar. 2, isms 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 

and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. rs) 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 52 86 	Mar. 2, reos 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 52 86 	Mar. 2, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 52 86 	Mar. a, 1905 

	

87 	Mar. 2, 1905 

Sum-erne, 

	

Kings Co.. 52  87 	Mar. 2, 1905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 52 87 	Mar. 2, 1905 

Strebeigh, L e if erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 18' 

Strebeigh. L e ff erts. 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 19) 

Strebeigh. L e if erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 2o) 

Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. ar) 

Strebeigh, L e erta, 
and another. trus-
tees, etc. (No. 22) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 as 	Mar. 2, 5905 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 

and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 16) 

Strebeigh, T, e if erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 17) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 88 Mar. 2, rges 	Strebeigh. L e ff erta, 

and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. a3) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 89 	Mar. s, 19o5 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 

and another, trus- 
tees, etc. (No. a8) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. sr 90 	Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh. L e ff erts, 

and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 29) 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 52 88 -- 	-W. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e if erts. 
and another, true-
tees, etc. (No. 24) 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 52 88 	Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e if erts, 
and another, trus-
tees. etc. (No. 25) 

	

89 	Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 26) 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 52 89 	Mar. 2, 19os 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another. trus-
tees. etc. (No. 27) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 

Supreme, 
Rings Co.. sa 90 Mar. 2, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 90 Mar. a, reos 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 52 91 	Mar. 2, 1905 

Sunreme, 
Kings Co.. sa 91 	MOS. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 

and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 33) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. sa 91 	Mar. a, 19e5 	Strebeigh, Leff  erts, 

and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 34) 

Mar. 2, 1905 	Strebeigh. L e if erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 36) 

Street. Hannah F., 
and Annie Fish... 

Street, William A. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 380 	Oct. 31, 1905 

Supreme. .•57 121 Dee. 31, 1897 

Municipal. 45 387 Mar. 17, 1904 

Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another, trus-
tees, etc. (No. 3o) 

Strebeigh, L e ff erts, 
and another. trus-
tees, etc. (No. 31) 

Strebeigh, Leff erts. 
and another, true-
tees, etc. (No. 32) 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. ss 95 

Supreme.. 26 71/8 	Apr. 3, 1901 

SUpreMe...37 4011 
	Apr. 3o, 5888 

Supreme .42 164 	Sept. 4, 189r Street, William A. 
(No. a) 	 

Strein, Frederick.... 

Striker. Elswortb 
executor of Gar- 
rett H. Strainer- . 

Strobach, Joseph ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 433 

Supreme. 42 234 
Queens Co. 4o 141 Sept. a, nos 	Strobel, Bertha .... 

Suprema, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 .262 

Supreme.. 38 1911 

Municipal,
ue s Co.    Queens  45 

40 234 

Sept. a, 1904 

J1,11. 22, 1903 

Feb. 24, 1904 

Stroch, Jennie ...... 

Stroch, Jennie, and 
another 	 

StroL Joe 	 

Stromolino, Marco 	 

Strong, Chapman E.. 
249 

53 	Aug. so, 1904 

53 	Aug. so, 1904 

Supreme, 
Queens La. 28 463 Oct. s3, spoi 	Strong,  William E... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. ,so 

Municipal. 5t 

Supreme.. 41 

91  

401  

262 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Feb. 18, 1905 

June 16, 1903 

Stuart, Effie 	 

	

Stuart, Henry C., vs 	 
same 	 

Stuart, Jennie P., vs. 
John B. McDonald 
et al. 	 

Municipal. 54 

Supreme.. 48 

Supreme.. 34 
Supreme.. 37 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 33 
Supreme.. 3 

	

as 	May t 1, 0905 

	

354 	Sept. 14, 1904 

237 June 6, 1902 

	

144 	Oct. 29, 1902 

	

200 	Jan. 22, /903 

	

268 	Apr. 1 T, 1002 
362 July 7, 0398 

Stubenbord, Conrad.. 

Stuber, Arthur ...... 

Studley, Harry, vs. 
The City of New 
Ynrk et al ...... 

Studebaker Brothers 
Company 	 

Studley, John 	 

Stumpf. George 	 
Stumpf, Henry 	 

Stumpf, Henry 

Stumph, George 	 
Stirrers. Peter 

administrator o f 
James Sturges 	 

Supreme.. 28 347 	Oct. 9. 1901 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. B9 79 Mar. A, 1896 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. II 382 	May i9, /899 

Supreme. • 47 193 	June 29, 1904 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. I 1 2152 	May 6, 1899 	Stuart, John (No. 2) 

Supreme, 
kings Co.. 1I 299 	May II, 1899 	Stuart, John (No. 3). 

Supreme.. 59 36o 	Dec. 3o, 1905 	Stuart, Marie L.. vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Stuart. Marlin, vs 	 
the City et at 	 

	

Stuart, Robert W 	, 
vs. John B. Mc- 
Donald et al 	 

Stubenall, Jacob 	 

33 	3 	Mar. 25, Teo, 

42 289 	Sept. 4, 1903 

Supreme. 

	

Rings Co.. ingspre Co.. 4425  165 	Aug. 27, 1903 	Sturgess, John A. 
Mar. 4, 1904 

	

319 	 Sturm, Paul, infant, 
etc., by guardian. 
vs. Michael Owens 
and The City of 
New York 	 

	

Supreme.. 29 46o 	Dee. so, 19or 	Stutz, Jacob 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 182 	Aug. 27, 1003 	Stutzrnan, RndOlpb.. 
Supreme.. 2 57 124 Dec. 31, 1897 	Styles. S. M 	 

May 16, 1904 	Subfried, John J.... 

Aug. 25, 0905 	Sudaroky, Meyer 
(No. t) 	 

Feb. 18, r9o5 	Sudnroky, Michael 
(No. r) 	 

Sudo roky. Michael 
(No. 21 	 

	

Sud la, Hattie, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 

Senreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 399 

Monicinal, 
Brooklyn.. 5t 38o 

Monicinal, 
Brooklyn.. sr 3110 

Supreme.. 47 

2g6 

Feb. t8, 1905 

67 	June t4, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 164 	Jan. 23, 19o5 	Sudmann, Henry .... 

Aug. II, 1902 	Suter, Marie 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 231 	July 28. 1900 	Suinus, 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 35 zoo 

20 385 

Supreme. • 45 472  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 324 

Mar. 3o, 1904 	Sulinalci. Joseph. vs. 
Charles H. Peek-  
work and The 
City of New York, 

Aug. 17, 1905 	Sullivan, Annie .... 

Nov. so, 1903 	Sullivan. Cornelius. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Supreme.. 36 rill 	Sept. 5, Isocia 	Sullivan, Edward R. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 152 	July 28, 5905 	Sullivan, Eliza A. 

R.. vs. Board of 
Education 	 

sonreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 290 	Dec. 21, 1903 	Sullivan, Ellen M... 

Supreme.. 37 387 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Sullivan, James 	 
Supreme.. 48 228 Aug. 31, 1904 	Sullivan, Jeremiah 	 

Supreme.. 50 453 Dec. 34, 0904 Sullivan, Jeremiah 	 

Supreme.. 58 390 	Nov. 1, 1905 	Sullivan, 	Jeremiah 

	

I., vs. Isaac A 	 
Hopper et at 	 

Supreme. .s40 so Apr. 26, x890 Sullivan, John 	 

Supreme.. 38 292 Jan. 27, 1903 	Sullivan, John 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 so. June 8, i9o4 Sullivan, John 	 

County, 
Kings Co. • 54 

Supreme.. 56 456 	Aug. 30, 1905 

191 June 2, 19o5 	Struning, Frederick. 

Stuart, Charles J., 
vs. William Mc-
Adoo, etc., and 
Bennett Ward ... 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 
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Four,. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$i,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

8 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage 	property, overflow of sewer, $  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
51,0oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
51,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

To recover assessment for playing 
Fletcher street. $93.65. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$61.79. 

To recover assessment paid for plant-
ing trees on One Hundred and Tenth 
street, ST0.78. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$470. 

To recover assessment paid for Fifty-
second street sewer, $4,115.69. 

Amount of lien on salary of Philip F. 
O'Hanlon, $122.24. 

Damage to property, operations of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, $7,-
200. 

Damage to property, No. 457 Rodney 
street, overflow of sewer, $600. 

Damage to property, No.457 Rodney 
street, overflow of sewer, $t,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$96.25. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $443. 

For services as medical expert exam. 
iner, $370. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8918. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 342 West Forty-second street. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$203.50. 

Damage to property, bursting of water-
main, $6o. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$3,000. 

Services as Hostler of Troop C, N. G., 
N. Y., $56. 

Services as Hostler and Laborer is 
Armory, Troop C, $62. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries in Murray Hill Hotel, 

due to subway explosion, $75.000. 
Damage toproperty on Park avenue, 

removal of lateral support, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, $129. 

Damages by fire, loss of goods, etc., 
$12,865.63. 

Salary as Clerk in Department of 
Taxes and Assessments, Brooklyn, 
$61.09. 

Personal injuries, fall of Hotel Dar-
lington, $50,000. 

For goods sold and delivered to Park 
Department. $425.40. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 
Salary for overtime, Driver, Depart- 

ment of Street Cleaning. $ r,son. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 

partment, during absence, $681. 
Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for Fifty-first 

street and Fifty-sixth street sewers, 
$2,003.56. 

Summons only served. 

For assault and battery, $ro.00n. 
Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning 

Department. for Sunday and overtime 
work, SLOT. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., Madison avenue, $790.46. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$4,217. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$754 50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
r59. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2 to. 

Personal injuries. blasting at Forty-sec-
ond street and Broadway, $5.000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$164. 

Damage to property on Flushing ave-
nue, Newtown, overflow of water, 
$20,000. 

Damage to nrem ices No. 5 r r Carroll 
street, by breaking of Brooklyn sew-
er., 52no. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Peck-
work for constructing addition to 
Public School 89. 

Personal injuries. fall. broken sidewalk, 
Greene street, $5.0oo. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
Anion place, $2,000. 

For loss of services of Mary T. SUM-
van. personal injuries sustained by 
latter, $2,000. 

Salary as Principal of Public School 
ro6, Manhattan, $5,537.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$604. 

Cornmona only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

nartment. $25o. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $1,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 203 Foot Fifty-ninth street, etc. 

Salary as Laborer for repaving streets 
in Department of Public Works, $418. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $423. 

Damage to property, No. 217 Eagle 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,000. 
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Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. sg 272 

6o 	x 	Dec. 15, 1905 	Tamney, John . . . 

Supreme, 
Kings Co-B to 53 June 10, 1897 	Tanehill, Catharine J. 

Supreme.. 41 260 	June 13, 1903 

Supreme.. 38 204 	Jan. 22, 1903 

Supreme.. 43 41 1 	Nov. 9, 1903 

Tangemann, Richard. 

Tangemann, Richard 
H. 	  

	

Tannelli, Guiseppe 	 

Supreme.. 39 485 	May 6, 1903 

Supreme.. 33 464 Apr. 28, 1902 

Municipal. 49 377 	Nov. 3, 1 904 

Supreme.. 26 119 	Apr. 3, 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 408 	May 3, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 408 	May 3, 1905 

Kings Co.. So 469 	Dec. 29, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 390 	Oct. 24, 1895 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 389 	May 11, 1895 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 378 June 30, 1 905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 64 	Oct. 7, 1 904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 381 	Oct. 3r, tgos 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 381 	Oct. 31, /9o5 

Taylor, James 	 Supreme.. 44 81 	Nov. 24, 1 904 

Supreme.. 39 75 	Feb. 27, 1903 	Taylor, John 	 

Supreme.. 27 397 	Sept. 13, I go x 	Taylor, 	John 	C 	, 
o. 	  

Supreme.. 27 398 	Sept. 13, 1901 	Taylor, 1  John 	C 	, 
No, 	  

Supreme.. 21 42 Mar. 9, x900 Taylor, John V 	 

Supreme.. 35 229 Aug. 12, 1902 Taylor, Mary T 	 
Supreme.. 32 420 	Mar. 22, 1902 Taylor, Richard 	 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 38 240 Jan. 26, z9o3 Taylor, Thomas H 	 

vs. The City of 
New York et al 	 

Supreme.. 41 78 May 22, 1903 Taylor, Thomas J • • 

Supreme.. 39 1 xi 	Mar. 6, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 353 	Mar. 23, 1 905 

Supreme.. 39 478 May 6, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 10 481 	Apr. 4. 1899 

Teehan, Cornelius J. 

Teicholtz, Ide 	 

Tempone, Frank 

Ten Eyck, Edna, an 
infant, by guar- 
dian 	  

City 	 59 319 	Dec. 22, 1905 	Tennant, Carrie E, 
VS. 42d, etc., Rail-
way Company . et 
al 	  

Tanner, Sallie B.... 

Tanuzzo, Giovanni... 

Tanzer, Arnold 	 

	

Tasche, Anna C 	, 
and another 	 

	

Tasto, John B (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Tasto, John B (No 	 
2) 	  

Tatarsky, Morris, and 
another 	 

Tateosjan, Constan- 
tine 	  

Tateosjan, Isabella.. 

Taylor & Co 	 

Taylor, Caroline.... 

Taylor, Christine... 

Taylor, Christine... 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. x1 42 	Apr. II, 1899 	Simkins, 	Frederick, 

• s . 	Manhattan 
Construction Cora- 
pany et al 	 

Dec. 2, 1903 Sunnybrook 	Social 
Club vs. John Mc- 
Cormick et al 	 

Supreme.. 44 130 	Dec. 2, 1903 	Sunnybrook 	Social 
Club vs. John Doe. 

Supreme.. 44 131 	Dec. 2, 1903 	Sunnybrook Soci al 
Club vs. John Mc- 
Mahon 	 

Supreme.. 44 129 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $167. 	Supreme.. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$327. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Twenty-sixth street, $10,-
000. 

	

Supreme.. 25 265 	Jan. 25, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 3 41 5 	July 14, 1898 

	

51 334 	Feb. 16, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 51 410 	Feb. 20, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 311 	Dec. 9, 1 904 

Supreme.. 39 75 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 282 	Dec. 24, 1903 

Supreme.. 59 70 	Nov. 23, 1905 

Supreme.. 33 269 	Apr. ix, 1902 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 434 	Sept. 21, 1904 

Kings Co.. 48 434 	Sept. 21, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 385 	Dec. 15, 1904 

Supreme .. •57 140 	Dee. 31, 1897 

Supreme.. 33 151 	Apr. 5, 1902 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 4 539 

Supreme.. 38 494 

Sweeney, Edward, 

	

vs. Charles F 	 
Gorman 	 

Sweeney 	Edward, 
vs. henry Ha-
man 

Sweeney, James J., 
and another, exec-
utors of William 
S. Sweeney 	 

Sweeney, Jerome 	 

Supreme.. 56 310 	Aug. i6, Igos 	Sullivan, John J., vs. 
William McAdoo 
and John W. Cot- 
trell 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Bg 219 	May 1, 1889 	Sullivan, Mary J 	, 

a dmini stratrut, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 36 117 	Sept. 5, xgoa 	Sullivan, Mary T 	 

Jan. 19, 1905 	Summers, John Jacob. 

June 17, 1 904 Sundberg, John 

Feb. 19, 1904 	Sundbolm. 	Ludwig, 
an infant, by 
guardian, etc 	 

	

Sundquist, 	Gustaf 
A. 	  

Supreme.. 39 275 	Mar. 31, 1903 	Sundstrorn, Martin.. 

Suntheimer, Theo... 

Su n zer i, Giovanni 
(No. x ) 	 

Sunzer 1, Giovanni 
(No. a) 	 

Sunzer i, Giovanni 
(No. 3) 	 

Sunze ri, Giovanni 
(No. 4) 	 

Sun z e ri, Giovanni 
(No. 5) ...... 

Suransky, Julius, vs, 
The City of New 
York and Rich-
mond Light and 
Railroad Company. 

Suransky, Mina, vs. 
Richmond Light 
and Railroad Com-
pany and The City 
of ..ew York 	 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 27 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Sussdorf, August 

	

(No. x) 	 
Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 27 Apr. 5, 1905 	Sussdorf, Augu•t 

	

(No. 2) 	 
Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 27 Apr. 5, 1905 	Sussdorf, August 

	

(No. 3) 	 

	

2 3 449 	Sept. 8, 1900 Sussman, Adolph 

	

58 99 	Sept. 26, 19o5 	Sussman, Benjamin. 

40 163 

Sussman, Hyman, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
) 	  

Feb. 18, 1905 Sussman, Hyman, and 

	

another, etc. (No 	 
2) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 150 Mar. 9, 1905 Sussman, Hyman, and 

another (No. 6).. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 368 Nov. 2, 1904 Sussmann, Mary A., 

a d mini stratrix, 
etc. 	  

379 Feb. x13, 1905 	Sussman, Meyer (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Feb. 18, 1905 Sussman, Meyer (No 	 
3) 	  

42 122 
40  136 Aug. 25, 1903 	Sutter, Charles 	 

City 	 36 376 Oct. 3, 1902 Suwalsky, 	Hyman, 
vs. Edward F. 
Croker 	 

Supreme.. 34 420 July x, 1902 	Suwalsky, Louis, an 
infant, vs. Edward 
F. Croker 	 

Supreme, 	
July TO, 1895 Svaginness, Augusta 	 Kings Co.. B7 89x Jan. 

23, /892 Swain, Joseph R 	 Supreme • • •42 451 

Supreme...57 17 Dec. 30, 1897 Swanson, Charlotte 	 

City 	 38 298 Jan. 29, 1903 Sweeney, 	Edward, 
vs. Miles O'Reilly  

For false arrest, $2,00o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $354. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $300. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck be-
tween tracks on Bowery, near Oliver 
street, $2,500. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $ ,o0o. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $209.84. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Cuy-
ler's alley, $148.71. 

Award made In re Twelfth Ward Park, 
$10,000. 

For assault and false arrest, $5,000. 
For false arrest and imprisonment, 

$5,000. 

Damage 	property, overflow of Sewer. $  

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1 47. 

Personal injuries, falling of carriage 
into excavation on Seventeenth street, 
The Bronx, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, West Forty-
fifth street. $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. 113 Navy 
street, overflow of sewer, $840. 

Damage to property, No. 113 Navy 
street, overflow of sewer, $750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

To recover assessment for Fifty-eighth 
street trap-block pavement, $1,466.64. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $750. 

Warrants issued to James Garvey by 
City and assigned to 

pLloangintiffI,sla$71. 
Personal injuries, falling door, Public 

School 44, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, thrown from wagon, 
condition of pavement, Vernon ave-
nue, $2,000. 

Damage by construction of Greene aye. 
nue sewer. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness. $541 . 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$ r,000. 

Personal injuries, fall of bridge. Fifth 
avenue and Eighteenth street, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work. $480. 

Damage to property, bursting of water- 
main, $320. 

To recover assessment for paving Peck 
slip, $t6o. 

Damage t/ property, overflow of sewer, 
$120. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$106. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$8,000. 

Loss of services of plaintiff's wife, 
$5,00e. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$9.442.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$927. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$280. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$410. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Twenty-ninth street, from Eleventh 
to Thirteenth avenue, $1.489.60. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

To recover assessment for paving Jack-
son slip, $16.69. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street, Sit s.75•  - 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $208.05. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Salary as Public Clerk, $208.32. 
Damage to horse and wagon, falling 

into excavation, Townsend avenue, 
$t no. 

Personal injuries, automobile used in 
speed test, $20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $265. 

Personal injuries by being run down 
by bicyclist in Flatbush avenue, $5,-
000. 

Personal injuries, thrown from cab, ob-
struction in Thirty-sixth street and 
First avenue, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in street 
Dean street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, broken ladder 
in Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, 
$15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence. $404. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$206. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 99. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 95.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$03z.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewei, 
$112.05. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall into excavation, 
Richmond terrace, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$405- 

Damage to propel ty. overflow of sewer, 
$430. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, No. 208 Third ave-

nue, leaking water pipe, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$308. 

Damage to property, No. 636 Broad-
way, overflow of sewer, $4,001. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,217.40. 

 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$476.35. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$soo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3,009.50. 

For death of son, killed by Street 
Cleaning cart, Ellery street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$209.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

Damage to property, operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, $12,-
000. 

For loss of services of son injured by 
defendant's automobile, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, collision with auto-
mobile, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, $10,o0o• 
Balance of salary as employee on the 

New Aqueduct, $1,336. 
Personal injuries by falling on snow 

and ice on pavement in East One 
Hundred and Thirty-sixth street, 
$5,000. 

For false arrest. taosoo. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 72 West Thirty-sixth street. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate, in 
Hall of Records, Kings County, $5,-
000. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, No. 344 West Forty-fourth 
street, $10,000. 

Services by Matthew Welsh, in shoeing 
horses for Street Cleaning Depart-
ment. $156. 

Salary of Watchman in Department of 
Docks, $14,647. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $379.17. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 38 334 
	

Feb. 2, 1903 

City 	 38 337 	Feb. 2, 1903 

Supreme 	'50 236 July to, 1896 

Supreme.. 38 396 	Feb. 3, 1903 

Supreme.. 32 387 	Mar. 21, 1902 

Supreme.. 21 41 	Aug. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 29 	6 	Oct. 26, 1901 

Supreme.. 43 387 	Nov. 7, 1903 

Supreme.. 21 41 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Municipal. 48 146 	Aug. 18, 1904 

Oct. 	5, x898 

Feb. 19, 1903 

Tallon, John, Sr.... 

Tamburino, Leonard; 
infant, by guar-
dian ad litem.... 

Sweeney, John 	 

	

Sweeney, Michael J 	 

Sweeney, Peter. „ 	 

Sweeney, Peter... ... 

	

Sweeney, William H 	 

Swerling, Joseph, by 
guardian, etc 	 

Swords, Henry C 	 

Swords, Sarah W 	 

	

Sykes, McCready, vs 	 
John G. Sheridan 	 

	

Sykes, McCready, vs 	 
Edward S. Wall- 
ing 	  

Sykin, Joe 	 

Tabano, Francesco 	 

Tabell„ Mary B 	 

Taber, Emilie 	 

Taffen, J 	 
Tagliamonte, Carmine 

(No, 2) 	 

Tagliamonte, Carmine 
(No. 3). 	 

Tagliamonte, Carmine 
x) 	 

	

Taller, Robert W 	, 
executor of Pbebe 
Pearsall 	 

Talbere, Edward 	 

Supreme..•47 292 

Supreme. • "43 99 

Supreme.. 1 9 495 

Supreme• • 53 422 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 48 404 

Supreme.. 33 406 

Supreme. 43 386 

Supreme.. 21 40 

Supreme.. 38 368 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 129 

County. 
Kings Co.. 47 119 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 217 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 408 

Mar. 1, 1895 

Mar. 21, 1892 

Mar. 8, 1900 

May 3, 1905 

Sept. 20, 1904 

Apr. 25, 1902 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Feb. a, 1903 

Sullivan, Mary W.. 

Sullivan, Michael..,, 

Sullivan, M. J 	 

Sullivan, Patrick J 	 

	

Sullivan, Stephen F 	, 
VC same 	 

Sullivan, Thomas 	 

Sullivan, Timothy 	 

	

Sullivan, William B 	 

	

Sullivan, William F 	 

Mar. 22, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 201 	Jan. 22, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 118 	Apr. 14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 118 	Apr. 14, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 118 	Apr. 14, 1 905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 119 	Apr. 14, 1 905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 1x9 	Apr. 14, 1 905 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 48 162 	Aug. 23, 1904 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 45 111 	Feb. 4, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Apr. 27, 1904 

43 	4 	Sept. 14, 1903 

45 	7 	Jan. 20, 1904 

	

378 	Feb. 18, 1905 

Sussman, David 

Sussman, Hyman, 
and another 	 

Sussman, Hyman, 
and another 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 379 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

5 1  379 

	  For false arrest, $2,000. 
To recover assessment for St. Nicht> 

las avenue sewer, $95.50. 
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Supreme. 
Queens Co. 13 473 Apr. 16, 1900 Thompson, 	Andrew 

J• 	  

Supreme.. 56 153 
Queens Co. 40 550 July 25, 1905 	Thompson, Augustus 

N.. vs. Board of 
education 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 438 Sept. 22, 1904 Thompson, Daniel B. 

Supreme.. 50 485 Dec. 29, 1904 Thompson, W. H... 

Supreme.. 18 84 
	

Jan. 5, 1900 Thorley, Alfred P... 

Supreme.. 25 296 	Feb. 4. 1901 	Thorley. Alfred P... 

Supreme.. 24 48o Nov. 3o, 1900 Thorn, Emily A 	 

CupreMe, 
Kings Co.. 37 138 	Oct. 29, 1902 	Thorn. Walter, vs. 

John M.  
Supreme..•57 120 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Thorn. William E., 

executor of Will. 
ram T. Garner 	 

conrerne, 
Kings Co.. 24 368 

Supreme.. 41 260 

4. 1 901 

Nov. 3, 1900 

June 13, 1903 

Thorndike, Mary E.. 

Thornton, John M... 

Thornton, Matthew .. 

supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 468 Mar. 

Salary as Driver Department of Street 
cleaning, overtime work, $900. 

To recover assessment for Fifty-fifth 
and Fifty-eighth streets sewers, 
$494.92. 

Damage to property, No. 878 Lorimer 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,284. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
No. 26o East Seventy-eighth street, 
$10,000. 

• 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, Pacific street, 

$15,000. 
To recover assessment for Morris ave. 

nue regulating. etc., $137.53. 
Damage to personal property, flood from 

carelessly built trench on Grand 
street, $1,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,269.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$932.25. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, 83,704.70. 

Summons only served. 
To restrain use of Third Avenue 

Bridge Viaduct and for damage to 
premises corner One Hundred and 
Thirty-fifth street and Third avenue. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$255. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$a45- 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 
walk, Amsterdam avenue, $10,000. 

Thul Mary, and an- 
Other 	  

Tice, Raymond C 	 

Tice, Stephen....... 

Tidball, Martha A... 

Tiedeman, Theodore. 

Tiedemann, Auguste 
S. S. 	  

	

Tiernan, Jacob (No 	 
7) 	  

Tiemann, Daniel F 	 

Tier, Irving W 	 
Tiernan. Horatio, at 

al. 	  

Tietgen, Charles H. 
(No. I). 	 

Tietgen, Charles H. 
(No. a) 	 

Tietz, Albert 	 

Tilden, Joseph M., 
vs. Board of Edu- 
cation 	  

Tillingburst, Isaiah 	 

Timon, Edward 

Timon, Edward 

Timon, Edward 

Timon, Edward 

Timon, Edward 

Timson, John, vs. 
Christian Reimels. 

Timson, John, vs. 
Charles Peto 

Tir.kham, Charles F. 

Title Guarantee and 
Trust Company .. 

Tittlebaum, Isaac ... 

Towne, Henry 	• 

Tobias, Bessie, in- 
fant. by guardian. 

Tobias, Leora, infant. 
by guardian ad 
litem 	 

Tobias, Thomas C... 

Tobin, James M 

Tobin, John 	 

Tobin, Mary 	 

Toed, Francesco .... 

Todd. Margaret D.. 
executrix of Will- 

	

iam J. Todd (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Todd, Margaret D 	, 
executrix of Will-
iam J. Todd (No. 
a) 	  

Toelstadt, Gerhard .. 

Toeletadt. Helen, and 
another 	 

Toelstedt, Gerhardt, 
and another 	 

Toerge, Nichlos 

Toffler, Julius, in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

Toffler, Max 	 

Toker, Thomas 	 

Tolk, Nathan, vu, 
Gottlieb Vosatka 
(No. 1) 	 

	

Tolk. Nathan, vs 	 
Gottlieb Vosatka 
(No. a) 	 

Tolkan, Louis 	 

'Tompkins, Alice R 	 

Summons only served. 

	 Summons only- served. 
Salary as Stenographer to Board of 

Coroners, The Bronx, $2,458.32. 

Tisdale, Emma L 	 To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Tisdale, Robert B 	 To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens for 1899, and to enjoin col- 
lection. 	 7 

Salary as teacher, $65o. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$77.10. 

Damage to property, overflow 
$250. 

	 Damage to property, overflow 
$495- 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$16o. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 95. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
849 1 . 

Supreme.. 36 163 	Sept. 11, 1902 Thornton, Thomas .. 

Supreme.. •38 182 	Nov. 27, 1888 	Thrall, George E.... 

Jan. 27, 1904 Toerge. Nicholas ... 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

of sewer, 

Aug. 27, spos 

42 186 	Aug. 27, 1903 

Nov. 22, 1904 

Mar. 6, 1905 

Mar. 14,1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 189 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 112 

Kings Co.. 45 47 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 ITO 

Municipal. 52 229 

Municipal. 52 422 	Apr. 1, 1905 

Supreme.. 33 150 	Apr. 5, 1903 

Supreme . 44 452 	Jan. 14, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 454 
	

Jan. 14. 1904 

Kings Co.. 59 94 
	

Nov. 27, 1905 

Supreme.. 24 272 Oct. 24, 1900 

For examining title. etc.. $4.590.06. 
Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De-

partment. $250. 
Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 

Cleaning. during illness. $1.000. 
Personal injuries. run over by Street 

Cleaning cart. $43" 
Personal injuries, fall. Central Park, 

$10,000. 

For injuries to daughter, fall, Central 
Park, $5,000. 

Salary as Clerk. Denartment of Taxes 
and Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, street Cleaning De-
Partment, during illness, 8a21. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
street, $140.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Old 
slip, $170.92. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 	7 	Apr. 7, 1904 

Supreme.. 33 150 	Apr. 5, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 263 Dec. 31, 1895 Tonner, William S.. 

Supreme.. 51 39 Jan. 5,1905 	Toole, John 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 474 Mar. 30, 1904 

Tompkins, Edward .. 

Toner, Patrick 	 

Toombs, Osborn L.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. • 47 

Supreme.. 56 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 

Supreme•••45 

Supreme.. 44 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 400 	Aug. 25, 1905 

Supreme..•42 165 	Sept. 4, 1891 

Supreme.. 51 11 1 	Jan. 38, 1905 
Supreme.. sz 337 	Apr. x6, limo 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 469 	Apr. 4, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 469 	Apr. 4, 1905 

Supreme.. 51 323 	Feb. is, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 166 	Aug. 25, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 194 	Mar. zi, 1905 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 52 195 	Mar. 11, 1925 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 33 	June IT, 1904 

Siipreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 39 	June 11, 1904 

Supreme.. 56 344 	Aug. 19, 1905 

Municipal. 
Queens Co. 28 464 Oct. 23, 1901 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 3o 

Supreme, 
Kings 	58 71 	Sept. 21, /905 

Supreme.. 5o 486 	Dec. 29, 1904 

Supreme.. 43 296 	Oct. 27, 1903 

Municipal. 53 52 	Apr. 7, 1905 

Supreme.. 48 501 	Sept. 29, 1904 

Supreme.. 48 500 	Sept. 29, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 1 t 383 	May 29, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 30 18 	Feb. 26, 1903 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 37 	Feb. 26, 1903 

Supreme.. 39 75 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 26 75 	Mar. 22, 1901 

Supreme.. 26 rift 	Apr. 3, 1901 

479 	Dec. 31, tool 

Su June 13, 1 904 

154 	July 28, 1905 

IS May it, z905 

386 	Feb. 8, 1894 

132 	Dec. 3, 1903 

95 May 19, 1 905 

115 	May 22, 1905 

193 	Mar. 11,1905 

194 	Mar. TT, 1905 

194 	Mar. sz, 1905 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$370. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$1,365. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
$50o. 

Personal injuries, run over by 
Cleaning cart, $5oo. 

For loss of services of son, run over 
by Street Cleaning cart, $soo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $600. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Resde 
street, from West to Washington 
streets, $254.21. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Driggs ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, !Street Cleaning De. 
partment, for overtime work, $875. 

Services as Surgeon to Flatlands Po. 
lice, $130.19. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

sewer, 

sewer, 

Sewer, 

Street 

SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

THE CITY RECORD. 

City 	 59 320 	Dec. 22, 1905 	Tennant, John H., 
vs. 42d, etc., Rail-
way Company et 
al 	  

Supreme.. 41 87 	May 25, 1903 	Tenner, Julius 	 

Municipal. 56 151 	July 28, 1905 	Tepidino„Antonio 	 
Supreme.. 28 347 	Oct. 9, 1901 	Tepper, Matthias. 	 

Supreme.. 58 195 	Oct. 12, 19o5 	Tepper, Max 	 

Supreme.. ax 4a 	Mar. 9, /9o0 Terpenny, Henry 	 

Supreme.. 3 117 	May 20, 1898 Terry, Edward T 	, 

	

and another vs 	 
Peter McCabe et 
al, 	  

Supreme.. 38 50 	Jan. 8, 1903 	Terry, Roderick, Jr 	, 
vs. Peter McCabe 
et al 	  

May 6, 19o5 	Thacker, Ella, vs. 
The City of New 

	

York and Eben E 	 
Olcott 	 

May 6, zgos Thacker, Horace B 	 
vs. The City of 
New York a n d 
Eben E. Olcott 	 

Supreme.. 33 150 	Apr. 5, 1902 	Theim, Frederick., 	 

Supreme.. 51 39 	Jan. 

Municipal, 
Bronx.... 46 192 	May 4. 1904 

Supreme.. 53 464 

Supreme.. 53 465 

5. 1905 Theim, Frederick H. 
P. 	  

Tevlin, James E 	 

Supreme.. 59 113 	Nov. 29. 1905 	Thcriott, Louisa.. • • 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 118 	Nov. 11, 1901 	Thibaut, Richard E. 

Nov. 22, 1895 	Thilemann, 	Freder- 
ick. Jr., and Fran- 
cis V. Smith. 	 

Dec. 29, 1902 	Third Avenue Rail- 
road Company ... 

Dec. 29, 1904 	Thomas, A. R....... 

Jill. 27, 1903 	Thomas, Benjamin .. 

June 1, 1905 	Thomas, Cap 	 

July 29, 1899 Thomas, Edward F 	 

Sept. 24, 1900 Thomas, Landon A 	, 
Jr. 	  

Thomas, Samuel 	 

Thomas, William E 	 

Thomas, William E 	 

May 

May 

Nov. 

6, 1903 

6, 1903 

5, 1903 

Supreme.. 59 123 	Dec. 1, 1905 	Thomson. Edward T.. 
George B. Mc-

Clellan et al., etc. 

Thompson, Frank T.. 

Thompson, Frank T. 

County. 
Kings Co.. 48 205 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 34 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 195 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 195 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 196 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 196 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 196 

Supreme.. 44 375 

Supreme.. 38 zoo 

Supreme ..•47 188 

Aug. 30, 1904 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Personal injuries, thrown from cab, ob-
struction in Thirty-sixth street and 
First avenue, $2,000. 

Salary as employee, Department of Pub-
lic Works. extra services, $4,977.55. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Webster avenue, $220. 
Assignee, balance on contract of Heintz-

ner Si Reines, Public School 143, 
Brooklyn, $850. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $425. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erect-
ing school building on St. Nicholas 
avenue. 

Personal injuries, fall of automobile, 
excavation on Hoffman Boulevard, 
$25.000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall from pier, West 
Twenty-second street, $750. 

Personal injuries, fall from pier, West 
Twenty-second street, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $85o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dr 
pat-anent, $250. 

To recover amount of assessment paid 
for regulating Ogden avenue, Bronx, 
83,398.63- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in Fulton street and Hudson avenue, 
Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Breach of contract for regulating, etc., 
Featherbed lane, from Jerome to 
Aqueduct avenue, $36,737. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, $250. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 

partment, during illness, $354- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$164.83. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
due to fright of horse caused by dead 
animal in roadway, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment. during sickness, $402. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during sickness, $502. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of 

street Cleaning, during illness, $i,• 
000. 

Services as Assistant Foreman, De-
partment of Highways, $250. 

Sa'ary as Teacher, Public School 7, 
The Bronx, $1,796.16. 

Personal injuries, fall, defective side-
walk, Monroe street and Tompkins 
avenue. $1 o.eoo. 

To restrain closing of West Thirty-sec-
ond street, etc. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Da$m40a6;e78t.o property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$405- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$380. 

For services as real estate expert, $3,-
42 7. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Eleventh street, $Io,000. 

As assignee of Laborers, balance of sal-
ary, Street Cleaning Department 
$7.363.30. 

For loss of wife's services, injured is 
fall, Eleventh street, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for Sixth avenue 
paving, $2,37 1 . 18. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $53.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $19.20. 

To have assessment fur Boulevard sew-
ers declarer' void and to recover 
$252.46. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
avenue sewers declared void and to 
recover $902.49. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

As assignee for extra work of Drivers 
in Street Cleaning Department, $19,-
969.06. 

As assignee, overtime of Sweepers.. De-
partment of Street Cleaning, $t52,- 
482.50. 

To recover assessment for paving liar. 
rison street, $828.45. 

Assault and battery, $2,400. 
To recover assessment for One Hun-

dred and Thirty-fifth street retro• 
lating, etc., $13,746.61. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
street, $169. 

Salary as Inspector of Masonry, De-
partment of City Works, Brooklyn, 
$865. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, 9541• 

Supreme. • *49 95 

Supreme.. 37 491  

Supreme.. 50 486 

Supreme.. 38 266 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 184 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 14 30 

Supreme.. 24 56 

Supreme.. 39 478 

Supreme.. 39 478 

Supreme.. 43 356 

Mar. 11, 1905 

Mar. 11,1905 

Mar. t t, 1905 

Mar. 11, 1905 

Mar. 11. 1905 

Jan. 6, 1904 

Jan. 15, 1903 

Jan. ,6, 1895 

Thompson, George... 

Thompson, George... 

Thompson. George... 

Thompson, George... 

Thompson, George... 

Thompson, George A. 

Thompson, Isabella.. 

Thompson, James ... 

Supreme.. 38 99 Jan. 15, 1903 	Thompson, Johnston 
M. 	  

	

Supreme..•57 127 Dec. 31, 1897 Thompson, Morris L 	 
executor, etc.. of 
William P. Wood- 
cock 	  

Supreme.. 27 361 	Sept. 10, 1901 	Thompson Morris S 	, 
trustee of Ebenezer 
H. Pray 	 

Supreme.. 27 362 	Sept. to, islot 	Thompson, Morris S 	 
et al., executors of 
William P. Wood-
stock .. 

Supreme..•37 36 NOV. TO, 1887 Thompson. William 	 

Supreme.. •38 265 	Jan. 16, 1889 	Thompson, William.. 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ITC. 
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Court. and When 
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Summons only served. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $14,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment,during sickness, 8315 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,862.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$283.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cler, ng 
partment, for overtime wort $500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

For illegal occupation of land at Bur-
ling slip and Water street, etc., claim-
ed by plaintiffs, $500,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
844. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$344. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

For services as Copyist, Register's Of-
fice, Kings County, $530.49. 

To eject defendant from that part of 
Manhattan Island, on Hudson river, 
between One Hundred and Seventy-
second and One Hundred and Eighty-
first streets, etc. 

To recover assessment for outlet sewer 
in Eightieth street, $1,025. 
To recover assessment for regulating, 

etc., Eightieth street, $2,100. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
avenue tree planting declared void 
and to recover $27.05. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice, West 
Thirty-seventh street, $2,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $i,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

To secure partition of land on west 
side of Madison avenue, north of 
Thirty-second street. 

To recover assessment for paving Six 
teenth street, $637.80. 

To restrain issuing of license for erec 
tion of newsstand, Cortlandt and 
Greenwich streets. 

To foreclose lien on contract of M. J. 
Dady for construction of sewer, Fifth 
avenue, Brooklyn. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do 
pertinent, during sickness, $1 ,753. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do 
pertinent, overtime work, $2o. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning. during illness, 
$1,000. 

Supreme.. 1 35 Jan._i7, 1900 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 256 Apr. 26, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 256 	Apr. 26, 0905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 131 	Jan. 19, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 337 	June 24, 190s 

Supreme.. 25 209 Jan. at, 1901 

Supreme.. 38 265 Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 458 Jan. 14, 1904 

Supreme.. 49 131' Oct. 1$, 1904 

Supreme .. 27 450 	Sept. t8, 19o: 

Supreme.. 38 397 Feb. 3, 1903 

County, 
Kings Co.. 51  97 Jan. 13, 1905 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 47 176 June 27, 1904 

Sulneme• • 34 14 May 5. 1901  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 56 26o Aug. 9, 1905 

44 481  /10.  16, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 /65 Jan. 23, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 21 42 Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 24 272 Oct. 24, 1900 

Supreme.. 24 a73 Oct. 24, zseee 

Supreme.. 24 273 Oct. 24, 1900 

Supreme..•38 394 Apr. 1, 1889 

so zza Nov. as, 1904 

51 142 
	Jan. ao, 1905 

Supreme, 
Maga Co.. 51 170 Jan. 24, 190$ 

• 
Supreme, 
Kings Co..Bro /03 Oet. 14, 1896 

Supreme.. 311 397 	Feb. 3, 19o3 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000 

Damage to property, overflow of 'sewer, 
8311. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$215. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$210. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$236. 

Overtime as Sweeper in Department of 
Street Cleaning, $2,300. 

Salary as Watchman, Street Cleaning 
Department, during illness, 8404. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook avenue, The Bronx, $50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,582.15. 

Damage to property, change of grade 
of Marion avenue, $x,soo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
pavement, overtime work, $420. 

Summons with notice for $5o served. 

To restrain leasing of certain Wallabout 
Market land to co-defendant May. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer..  
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2 o. 

To have declared as being in the plain 
tiff the title to land at junction of 
Stebbins and Westchester avenues, 
The Bronx, etc. 

&Talked rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $102.97. 

To recover assessment for paving Twos 
ty-eighth street, 1924.64. 

To recover assessment for paving Mev 
enth avenue, $55.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Twee 
ty-seventh street, $726.40. 

To have assessment for regulating, etc., 
Avenue B, from Seventy-ninth to 
Eighty-sixth street, declared void, 
and to recover back amount paid 
therefor, $z :3.08. 

Personal injuries, fall, Fort Greene 
Park, $40,000. 

Damages by reason of comerudion of 
Greene avenue sewer, $400. 

Salary as Driver, Street °e sing De 
partment, during aidamm. ;sea. 

Supreme.. 

95 

Supreme.. 33 354 	Apr. 19, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 212 	July 26, 1900 

Supreme.. 38 398 	Feb. 3, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 446  Nov. tx, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 257 Apr. z6, 19o5 

Supreme.. 33 149 	Apr. 5, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 365 Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 492 July 31, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 	4 	Feb. 27, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
hangs Cu.. 43  19 	Sept. i6, 1903 

Supreme.. 49 152 	Oct 17, 1904 

Toplitz, Harry L., 
administrator .... 

Torborg, John H., at 
al. 	  

Torent, James 	 

Torieck, Mary, at al. 

Tormiekella, Rose... 

Torney, Michael .... 

Torres, Emanuel .... 

Torrey, Charles W., 
et al. 	  

Torzewski, Henry ... 

Toscano, P a s quale 
(No. 1) 	 

Toscano, P a s quale 
(No. 2) 	 

Toscano, P a s quale 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Totten, Theodore N 	 

Town of New Har- 
lem 	  

53 493 May 9, 1905 

53 493 	May 9, 1905 

53 493 May 9, 1905 

Supreme..•53 	1 	Jan. 3, 1897 Townsend, John ..•• 

Supreme..•53 	1 	Jan. 5, z897 	Townsend, John .... 

Supreme, 
Supreme.. •36 315 Aug. 1 z, x887 Townsend, Rich a r d 

H. L. 	 

Supreme.. 24 52 	Sept. 20, I900 Tracy, Delia B., vs 	 
the City at al- 	 

	

Tracy, Eliza St 	 

	

Tracy, Michael 	 

	

Tracy, Thomas 	 

Train, Eliza Willing, 
vs. James W. Da- 
via et al 	 

	

Trainor, James 	 

Trainor, James, 
the Mayor of The 
City of New York 

	

Trainor, John J., vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Trainor, Michael 	 

Trainor, Patrick 

	

Tramek, Joseph 	 

Tranhagen, Thomas. 
•a. William Brown 

Traurig, Bernard 
(No. 1) 	 

Traurig, Bernard 
(No. a) 	 

Travers, James 

Travers, James 

Traria, William 	 

Travis, William 

Trebitack Rudolph 
H., vs. Gottlieb 
Voliatka 	 

Trede, Jacob 	 

Treloar, John 	 

Tresanto, Magma 	 

Tricker, Ellen 	 

Tricot. Maas 	 

TrigahM, Mawr S 	 

Trimmer, Walter ... 

Tritt, George W., vs. 
Edward M. Grout 
e t e 	Benjamin 
LL*, 	  

Trim°, Michael 	 

Trainman. Amaatio. 

Trowbridge, Char-
lotte Fox, vs. J. 
W. Ehrich at al.. 

Troy, Daniel 	 

True, William J 	 
and J. H. True, 
No, I 	  

True, William J 	, 
and J. IL True, 
No. 2 	  

True, William J 	, 
and J. H. True, 
No. 3 	  

Trumbull, Jonathan 

1.04f.Wilalissa as
signee 

 I 	r. 

Tschinkel, Louis, in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

Tuay, Mary L 

Tucker, Henry 

Supreme.. 34 xo6 May 20, 1‘902 

Supreme.. 43 486 	Nov. 16, 1903 

Supreme .. 51 4o 	Jan. 	5, 1905 

Supreme.. 46 87 	Apr. 18, 1904 

Supreme.. 34 128 

Supreme.. 47 64 

Oct. 	I, 1900 

June 14, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 298 	Aug. 14, 1905 

Supreme.. 39 477 May 6, 1903 

Supreme.. 33 406 Apr. 25, 1902 

Supreme.. 43 356 	Nov. 5, 1903 

Supreme.. 27 28x 	Sept. 3, 1901 	Tully, Annie 	 

Dec. 27, 09o1 	Tully, Bridget F., by 
guardian, vs. the 
City and Brooklyn 
Heights Railroad 
Company 	 

Apr. 5, 1902 Tully, Edward J 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Tully, Patrick J 	 

Jan. 27, 1903 	Tumelly, John 	 

Feb. 3, 1903 	Turherturiello, 	Coe- 
ontino 	 

Apr. 12, 1902 	Turley, John 	 

Sept. 8, 1897 	Turnbull, Catherine. 

Apr. 2, 1904 Turner, John F., and 
another 	 

Sept. 8, 1900 	Turner, Lillian 	 
Sept. x4, 1904 Turner, Michael 	 

	

Sept. 3o, 1903 Turner, Thomas R 	, 

	

vs. Edward W 	 
Cooks and Thomas 
B. Farley 	 

June a6, 190s 	Tuthill, Charles S 	, 
vs. Board of Ed- 
ucation 	 

Doc. 1, 1940 Tuttle, Mary L 

Feb. 27, 1905 Tway, Warren J.... 

Dec. 24, 1895 
	

Twohig, Mary J., et 
al. 	  

Apr. 12, 1902 Twomey, John J 	 

Dec. 6, 1904 Twyman, Davis 	 

Mar. 17, x900 	Tyler, Prank J., vs 	 
the City et al 	 

Aug. i6, 1900 	Tyler, Frank J., vs 	 
the City et al 	 

Aug. 21, 1895 Tyler, Walter 

Aug. 16, 1905 	Tynan, Thomas P., 
vs. Isaac A. Hop- 
per et al 	 

Jan. 12, 1903 Tyne, John J 	 

Apr. 5, 1902 Tyrell, James A 	 

Nov. t6, 1899 	Tyrell, John 	 

Nov. so, 1899 	Tyrell, John, No. a 	 

NOV. a a, 1899 	Tyrell, John, No. 3.. 

June 23, 1900 
	

Tyrell, John, No. 

June 23, 1900 
	Tyrell, John, No. 3.. 

Oct. 	11, 1950 
	

Tyrell, John 	 

Aug. 27, 1903 Uhlemann, Ernst G. 

June 9, 1904 Uhlemann, Ernest G. 

Apr. as, 1898 	Uihlein, Peter J.... 

Jan. 23, 1905 
	Ulinger, Charles ... 

Oct. ,o, 1899 
	

Ignatz...... 

Apr. 18, 1905 Tyrell, John 	 

Jan. a6, 1903 	Tyson, Co., vs. John 
B. McDonald at 
al. 	  

Oct. 9, 1905 	Tyson, Frank L., vs 	 
Board of Educa- 
tion, etc 	 

Oct. 23, 1900 	Uhl, Christian J • • • • 

Mar. 23, 1904 Uhl, John 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 3o 426 

Supreme.. 33 1 49 

Supreme.. 38 203 

Supreme .. 38 293 

Supreme.. 38  397 

Supreme.. 33 281 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..B 	661 

Supreme, 
Kings Co- 45 495 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 447 
Supreme.. 48 32o 

Supreme• • 43 99 

Supreme, 54 344 
Queens Co. 40 497 

Supreme, 
Queens CO. 24 486 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 491 

Supreme ..•49 Olt 

Supreme.. 33 281 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 233 

Supreme.. 21 129 

Supreme.. 23 323 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co...Bz4 57 

Supreme.. 56 312 

Supreme.. 38 204 

Supreme.. 33 1 51  

Supreme.. :6 sox 

Supreme . . 17 42 

Supreme.. 17 78 

Supreme.. 22 511 

Supreme.. 22 510 

Supreme.. 24 145 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 i58 

Supreme.. 38 235 

Supreme .. 58 175 

Supreme.. 24 26o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 41 4 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 064 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 1 3 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 4 31 3 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. sx 165 

Supreme.. 16 6o 

Ulmer, William 	 

Ulrich, John D 	 

Ulrich, John D 	 

Ulrich, John D 	 

Ulrich, John D 	 

Ulrich, John D 	 

Underground Rail-
r o a d Company, 
etc., vs. Robert A. 
Van Wyck et al.. 

Jan. as, 1904 	Underhill, Elizabeth 
A., John B. Mc-
Donald et al...... 

Dec. 3. 1901 	Unger, Jacob 	 

	

Jan. 8, 1903 Ungerleider, Joseph 	 

Nov. 27, 1905 	Union District Mes- 
senger Company 
vs. Thomas R 
Farrell, etc 	 

Dec. 16, 1901 Union Ferry Com- 
pany vs. the City 
et al 	  

Sept. 8, 1904 

July 5, 1904 

Nov. 5, 1904 

Dec. 26, x905 

Dec. a6, 1905 

Dec. 29, 1905 

July to, 1901 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

, 	Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Suprema.. 44 30 Nov. rE, 1903 Tucker. Patrick 	 Salary as Sweeper, Department ef 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$,,000. 

Damages to premises at No. 1324 Web-
ster avenue, due to flooding by sew-
age, $302. 

Personal injuries in fell in excavation 
on Union Street, near Fifth avenue, 
Brooklyn, 520,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Do-
partment, during absence, $462. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime wwork, $800. 

Damage from construction of Greene 
avenue sewer, $7,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$650. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, $250. 
For false arrest and imprisonment, 

$15,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

U.S.Circuit 27 38 

Supreme. • 45 33 

Supreme.. 29 368 

City 	 38 44 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 59 99 

Supreme.. 30 310 

48 28o 

47 222 

49 410 

59 333 

59 334 

59 347 

Salary as Teacher in Public School, 
$2,449• 1 7. 

Damage to property, overflow of Dodge 
avenue sewer, Queens, $1,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$239.50. 

Summons with notice served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 

partment, overtime work, $600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$344.75. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Public 
School 173, The Bronx, $soo. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Public 
School 173, $286.30. 

Damage from surface water in Village 
of New Brighton, $34j.o7. 

To restrain taking possession of hotel 
at No. 910 Eighth avenue, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $404. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
wDepartmentet$  o2 4  of 	Cleaning, extra ork.  

Ai assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Department of Street Cleaning, extra 
work, etc., $23,040.  

As assignee  of Drivers and Sweeper'. 
$oif4,S9t4rcee.  t Cleaning, extra 

wDoeprka,rtmetenc.,t  

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Department of Street Cleaning, metre 
work, etc., $17,250. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Department of Street Cleaning, extra 
work, etc., $57,250. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Department of Street Cleaning, extra 
work, etc., $25,750. 

Personal injuries, fall, Third avenue, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$5,000. 

Salary as Principal in playgrounds at-
tached to public schools, $962.88. 

To recover assessment for paving Six-
teenth street, $362.41. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewee, 
$900. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. 376 Hamburg 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $160. 

Services on Police Force of Long Isl- 
and City, $75.54. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

Da$46a2g.  m e to property in No. 1331 Second 
avenue, due to overflow of sewer, 
$434. 

Damage to shed, fire engine, Bridge 
and High streets, $67. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
83.550. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,0oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$386.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,280. 

To restrain construction of subway un-
der an old charter and for damages, 
$5,000,000. 

Damage to property, subway explosion, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Seventy-fourth street, $300. 

Personal injuries, fall, Stanton street, 
$2,000. 

To restrain interference with electrical 
conductors, etc., from highways of 
Brooklyn. 

To restrain erection of a newspaper 
stand under elevated stain at foot of 
Whitehall street, South Ferry. 



County, 
Kings Co.. 49 392 	Nov. 3, 1904 	Valentine, Antonio.. 

Supreme.. 38 293 	Jan. 27, 1903 	Valentino, Jean 	 

Supreme.. 48 247 	Aug. 31, 1904 	Vallandio, 

Mu nielpal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 io6 	May 19, 1905 	Vallaro, Saverio 	 

Supreme, 
Queens CoB13 133 Dec. 31, 1897 Van Alan, Henry 	 

Queens Cu. 4 379 July A, 1898 Van Alst, Peter G.. 

Supreme.. •57 130 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 399 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 398 

Oct. 23, 1901 Van Buren Land 
Company of New 
York 	 

Sept. 13, 1895 Van Clief, Frances 
EL 	  

July 29, 1904 Van Cott, Platt, vs. 
Nicholas J. Hayes, 
etc. 	  

Van Winkle, Ruth 
A., administratrix 
of Thomas Van 
Winkle 	  

Van Wyck, Robert 
A., Mayor, etc., et 
al. (In le) vs. Do-
rette L. Gatje et 
al. 	  

	

Varcoe, William R 	 
administrator o f 

	

W. R. Vanes, Jr 	 

Vett', Leopold 	 

Vaughan, Henry C. 
(No. 4) 	 

Vaughan, John 	 

Vaughan, William 	 

Vaughan, William 	 

Vbriaco, Camille 	 

Veader, JAI:nee, exec-
utor, etc. (No. 1)• 

Veader, James exec- 
utor, etc., (No. 2). 

Vedral, Bohumie, vs. 
Allison Realty 
Company, the City 
et al. 	  

Veitch, James 	 

Veitch, Mina 	 

Velansky, Aaron, vs. 
Fire Department, 
etc. 	  

Velansky, Annie, vs. 
Fire Department, 
etc. 	  

	

Venezia, Mike (No 	 
I) 	  

	

Venezia, Mike (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Venezia, Mike (No 	 

3) 	  

	

Venezia, Nicola (No 	 

	

Venezia, Nicola (No 	 
a) 	  

	

Venezia, Nicola (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Venezia, Nicola (No 	 

4) 	  

	

Venezia, Nicola (No 	 

5) 	  

	

Venezia, Nicola (No 	 
6) 	  

Verdi, Joseph 	 

Verity, Augustus 	 

Verity, Joseph 	 
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Supreme.. 39 479 

United Building Ma- 

	

terial Company vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

United Electric Light 
and Power Com- 
pany 	 

	

Jan. 31, 1905 	United Electric Light 
 • 

and Power Com-
pany vs. Board of 
Education, etc..... 

	

Aug. 2, 1905 	United States Direc- 
tory Company vs. 
William McAdoo 
etc., and William 
Hodgins, etc..... 

	

Supreme.. 54 287 June 15, 1905 	United States Fidel- 
ity and Guaranty 
Company vs. Jo-
seph Grim et al... 

	

Dec. 6, 1905 	United States Fire 
Proof Book and 
Box Company.... 

	

Jan. 28, 1891 	United States Illu- 
minating Company 
(The) 	 

	

Apr. z, 1891 	United States Illu- 
minating Company 
(The) 	  

	

Apr. to, 1901 	United States Mortar 
Supply Company 
vs. Patrick J. 
Walsh et al 	 

U.S.Circuit*39 66 	July 15, 1889 	United 	States 	of 
America vs. Staten 
Island 	Rapid 
Transit Company 
et al 	  

Supreme.. 38 31 	Jan. 6, 1903 	Unte.rrnann, City of 

New York and an- 
other 	  

Supreme.. 37 86 	Oct. 25, 1902 	Upton, Robert 	 

Supreme.. 34 92 May 16, 1902 Uvalde Asphalt Pay- 
mg Company 	 

Supreme.. 38 460 	Feb. i t , 1903 	Uvalde Asphalt Pav- 

	

ing Company vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 47 282 July 7, 1904 	Uvalde Asphalt Pav- 

	

ing Company 	 

	

May 6, 1903 Uzzo, Cantaleno 	 

Supreme.. 59 147 

Supreme..•40 485 

Supreme ..*41 135 

Supreme.. 26 133 

Supreme.. 51 204 

Supreme.. 45 182 	Feb. 17, 1904 

Supreme.. 5o 46o 	Dec. 27, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 184 

Supreme.. 14 174 Aug. 15, 1899 	Union Trust COM. 
pany, executor.... 

Supreme ..*39 32 	June 17, 1889 

Supreme.. 42 349 	Sept. 14, 1903 

54 

	

359 	July 14, 1 902  

	

Supreme.. 22 361 	June 11, 1900 

	

Supreme..•52 54 	Sept. 9, 1896 

Supreme.. 27 28o 	Sept. 3, 1901 	Van Wien, Maurice.. 

Supreme., 
Queen* CO. 35 

20 

Supreme • . •42 

Supreme.. 25 127 	Dec. 31, 1900 

Supreme.. 46 414 	May 31 , 1 904 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 212 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 46 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 46 

Supreme.. 38 398 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

367 	Sept 15, 1904 

192 June 29, 1904 

263 	Feb. 26, 1904 

Supreme..•36 348 Aug. 23, 1887 

i66 	Sept. 4, 1891 

4 1  403 July 14, 1903 Van Norden Trust 
Company vs. Se-
ward Baker, etc., 
et al. . 	  

475 

476 

July a6, 1900 

June 6, 1904 

June 6, 1904 

Feb. 3, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 464 Nov. 11, 1905 	Vaccaro, Giovanni... 

Supreme.. 38 315 	Feb. 29, 1903 	Vad, Gabriel W. in- 
fant, by Helen 
Vad, guardian ad 
litem 	  

Supreme.. 38 318 	Jan. 29, 1903 	Vad, Helen 	 

Supreme.. 33 496 

Supreme.. 36 148 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 34 

U.S.Cire'L*26 410 Dec. 24, allo Van Dolsen, Abra- 
ham. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 97 Mar. 

July so, 1905 	Valentine, Philip J., 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company 

May t, 1902 	Valentine, Rocco.... 

Sept. io, 1902 	Valentine, Rocco.... 

Dec. 3i, 1897 

Jan. 9. 1904 

Jan. 9, 1904 

July 

Nov. 

June 

12, 1905 

19, 1903 

3, 1903 

4. 1903 

Van Cott, Platt.... 

Vanderbilt, Charles. 

Vanderbilt, George 
W. vs. The City 
of New York et at 

Vanderoef, Roswell 
D., vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Vanderpoel, George 
B., executor of 
Jacob Vanderpoel. 

Van Dine, James W. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 

233 June 7, 1905 

	

232 	June 7, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. sz 38i 	Feb. :8, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. sr 38! 	Feb. 03, 1905 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 51 382 	Feb. 18, ism 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 257 	Apr. a6, islos 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 257 Apr. a6, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 258 Apr. a6, z905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 258 Apr. s6, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 258 Apr. 26, Egos 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 259 Apr. 26, 1 9425 

Supreme.. 43 41s Nov. 9, 1903 

Supreme.. 22 471 June 19, 1900 

Supreme.. 21 43 Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 46 Sept. so, 1900 

Supreme...42 167 Sept. 4, 1891 

Verity, William E., 
vs. the City et al. 

Vermilye, Jacob D., 
executor of Clem-
entine Funds. ... 

Supreme...42 168 Sept. 4, r891 Vermilye, Jacob D. 
et al., trustee of 
Clementine Fur  

s (No. a)...... 

To recover assessment for Eighth ave-
nue sewer, between One Hundred 
and Twenty-first and One Hundred 
and Thirty-third streets, $271.74. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Hahn 
for alteration of school in East 
Thirty-seventh street. 

For services rendered in lighting City 
under alleged contract, $21,541.02. 

To recover amount due on contract for 
lighting schools, $98,057.47. 

To restrain interference with premises, 
No. 43 Fulton street. 

To determine claims to $2,000, for pay-
ment of which plaintiff is liable as 
surety. 

For goods sold and delivered to Regis-
ter, $972. 

Damage by tearing down poles, wires, 
etc., in December, 1889, $550,000. 

Electric lighting furnished City in Oc-
tober, November and December, 1889, 
84.814.06. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Public 
School i68, at One Hundred and 
Fourth street and First avenue. 

To restrain erecting buildings, etc., at 
the Battery, foot of Whitehall street 

1 ersonal injuries, fall, coal hole, East 
Eighteenth street, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $500. 

Balance of contract for removing snow, 
etc., Manhattan, 44.10o. 

To foreclose mechanic's lien on con-
tract of Joseph Sigretta, for Fourth 
avenue sewer. 

For breach of contract for asphalting 
work on West Forty-fourth street, 
$5,100. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$359.90. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, November 4, 1902, $40,000. 

For loss of services of child, personal 
injuries, Madison square explosion, 
$15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Amount expended in error to bury body 
supposed to be that of his wife, $250. 

To cancel sale of property at Edge-
water, Staten Island, for non-pay-
ment of taxes. 

Personal injuries, fall of bridge on 
Fifth avenue, $2o,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, Lexington and 
Nostrand avenues, $6,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $480. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, overtime work, 
$475. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$122.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, 8424. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$266. 

Summons only served. 

Balance due on contract for services as 
Chief Surveyor and Engineer of 
General Improvements Commission, 
Long Island City, $7,500. 

To vacate assessment against property 
for 1899, Queens, and to enjoin col-
lection_ 

Personal injuries from falling on snow 
and ice, $too. 

Balance of pension due as retired Dep-
uty Chief, $199.98. 

To recover balance of pension, $33.33. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 

To restrain interference with portico on 
premises No. 640 Fifth avenue. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, ob-
struction in St. Mark's avenue, $5,-
000. 

To recover assessment for Fifth avenue 
paving, $3,412.11. 

Personal injuries, falling wires, $5.000. 

To restrain interference with plaintiffs 
dock privileges on East raver, be" 
tween Forty-ninth and Fifty-first 
streets. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $12,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Westchester 
avenue, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Westchester 
avenue, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$575. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Damage to premises No. 34 Cedar 
street, overflow of sewer, $275. 

To have assessment fur underground 
drains between Seventy-seventh and 
Eighty-eighth streets declared void 
and to recover $40.41. 

Summons only served. 
To recover a proportionate interest in 

an award for premises No. 25o Stan-
ton street (Division Street Park). 

Amount of award made in park site 
proceeding, $2,875. 

To recover possession of certified note 
for $1,50o held as evidence in crim-
inal action. 

Salary, Tender, Department of Bridges, 
overtime work, $515. 

To recover assessment for One Hun-
dred and Tenth street outlet sewer, 
$269.07. 

Value of certain wharf property on 
North river, now leased to Pennsyl-
vania Railroad Company, $30,000. 

To have assessment for planting elm 
trees in Boulevard declared void and 
to recover $79.72. 

For eviction from "The Terrace" res-
taurant in Central Park, $11,000. 

Damage to premises No. 708 East 
One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, 

flooding by sewage, $682. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by 
falling in hole in South Sixteenth 
street 

To acquire title to premises on south-
west corner of South Fifth street and 
Wythe avenue, Brooklyn. 

For death of intestate, killed, explo-
sion, Madison square, $30,000. 

To recover assessment for One Hun-
dred and Fifty-fifth street regulat-

ing, 8254.17. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,500. 

Salary for overtime, Driver, Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, $300. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Hostler, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $1,000. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Beach street, $405. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Washington street, $439. 

Personal injuries, collapse of Hotel Dar-
lington, $20,000. 

For forcible removal of bath houses by 
Dock Department, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman street, ;275. 

For damage to store, No. 106 Belmont 
avenue, runaway fire engine, $180.50. 

Personal injuries, runaway fire engine, 
Belmont avenue, $3,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$141. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$500. 

Damage to property, 
$386.25. 
	 overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, Damage to property, 
8493. 

overflow of sewer, Damage to property, 
$407. 

overflow of sewer, Damage to property, 
$414- 

overflow of sewer, Damage to property, 
$464. 

overflow of sewer, Damage to property, 

$291 . 

overflow of sewer, Damage to property, 

406. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $I,000. 
Overtime and Sunday work as Sweeper 

in Street Cleaning Department, $206. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $260.30. 

To foreclose lien on contract to con-
struct at Barren Island a school-
house, $rzo. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $1,61z.80 

To recover assessment paid for River-
. side avenue sewer, $62.40. 

V a n Nostrand, Ell. 
wood 	 

Van Schaick, Henry.. 

Van Tassel (E. M.) 
Elevating Company 

Van Valkenb u r g h 
Philip, et at, exec• 
utors of Daniel E. 
Van Valkenburgh. 

Van Valkenb urgh, 
William L. 	 

Van Dreele, Henry 
C. 	 

	

Van Dwinglo, Anna 	 

Van Dwinglo, Louis.. 

Vanelli, Octavio .... 

Van Gelder, Abraham 

Van Hellen, Ma27.• • 

Vanhof, Konrad .... 

Van Hofe, William 
(No. a) 	  

Van Hovenberg, 
James D., and an-
other, administra-
tors of Edward 
Hines 	  

	

Van Loan, Henry F 	, 
vs. John Van Loan 
et al. 	  

	

Van Loan, Henry F 	 
vs. The City of 
New York a n d 
Alward Manches- 
ter 	  

Supreme.. so 486 	Dec. 29, 1904 	Vail, Edward 

Municipal. 45 409 
	

Mar. 22, 1904 
	Valente, Ignazio.... 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co... 27 53 	July 12, 19o1 	Valentine, Amelia M. 

Supreme.. 35 457 'Aug. 22, 1902 	Valentine, Dominick, 
vs, The City of 
New York and an- 
other 	  

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 28 464 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B8 431  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 467 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 54 483 

Supreme.. 44 43 

Supreme.. 41 173 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 	I 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 8 376 	Feb. 24, 1899 

Supreme . . 39 115 	Mar. 6, 1903 

Supreme.. •45 413 	Aug. 12, 1894 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 173 	Oct. 20, 1904 

Supreme.. 37 144 Oct 29, 1902 

Supreme.. 43 357 	Nov. 5, 1903 

Supreme.. 38 293 Jan. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 90 	Nov. as, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 zo8 Nov. 3o, 1903 

Supreme .. 44 iii 	Nov. 3o, 1903 

Supreme. • 46 473 June 6, 1904 

Supreme.. 39 323 	Apr. 9, 1903 

Supreme..*57 3 Dec. 30, 1897 

Van Dine, Robley L., 
an infant, by guar-
dian, etc., vs. The 
City of New York 
et aL 	  Personal injuries, falling wires, $25,000. 

96  
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Sept. 4, 1891 	Vermilye, Jacob D., 
and another, trus-
tees of Sophia R. 
C. Furniss (No. 2) 

Sept. 4, 1891 	Vermilye, Jacob D., 
and another, trus-
tees of Margaret 
E. Zimmer mann 
(No. 2) 	 

May 3, 1905 Versfelt, George W 	 

	

June 6, 1904 Verta, Giro, vs. Al 	 
lison Realty Com-
pany, the City et 
al. 	  

Aug. 31, 1904 	Vertoi, Philip 	 

May 13, 1903 	Vertullo, Carrie 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Vessly, Joseph 

Nov. 9, 1903 Veth, John 	 

Nov. 18, 1901 	Vetter, Louis 	 

Dec. to, 1901 	Vicchio, Pasquale 	 

1905 Viebrock, Henry F. 
(No. t) 	 

	

1905 Viebrock, Henry F 	 
(No. 2) 	 

1904 	Vigilant, Antonio 

1904 	Vilger, Philip 	 

Villani, Munzio 

Vilhauer, Charles ... 

Villano, Tony 	 

	

Villaume, Henry, vs 	 
The City of New, 
York et al 	 

Vincenzo, Cassano 	 

Vingent, George F 	, 
and another, trus-
tees of Elizabeth 
F. Floyd 	 

Vinircovich, Giovanni 

Viol, Amadeus 	 

Sept. 3, 1901 	Viol, Amadeus 

July 6, 1903 	Virginia Social Club 
vs. Officer Joe 
Doe, etc. 	 

July 6, igo3 	Virginia Social Club 
vs. Joe Doe 	 

Nov. 9, 1903 	Viscardy, Peter ..• • 

Apr. 9, 1896 	Vischer, Elizabeth A. 

July 11, 1898 

May 19,  1905 

Nov. 3, 1904 

May 9, 1905 	Vitelli, 	Francesco, 
and another (No. 
1) 	  

May 9, 1905 	V it el li, Francesco, 

	

and another (No 	 
2) 	  

May 9, 1905 	V itel li, Francesco, 

	

and another (No 	 
3) 	  

May 9, 1905 	Vitelli, Francesco, 

	

and another (No 	 
4) 	  

May 9, 1905 	Vitel li, Francesco, 

	

and another (No 	 
5) 	  

May 9, 1905 	Vitel li, Francesco, 

	

and another (No 	 
6) 	  

NOV. 22, 1904 Vitzthun, L. & B... 

Vizzard, Catherine... 

Vogel, Adelaide 	 

Vogel, Fred. 	 

Jan. 21, 1903 	Vogel, George F., an 
infant, by Mary 
F. Probost, guar-
dian ad litem, vs. 
The City of New 

	

York and another 	 

Vogel, Joseph, and 
another 	 

Vogel, Simon (No. 1) 

Vogel, Simon (No. a) 

Vogel, Simon (No. 3) 

Vogel, Simon (No. 4) 

Voght, Gustave 	 

Voight, Ludwig 

Sept. 21, 1903 Volkena, Dora, a d 
ministratrix, etc... 

May 3, 

May 3, 

Sept. 13, 

Dec. 24, 

Nov. 1, 1904 

Mar. 21, 1902' 

Feb. 27, 1903 

Oct. 15, 1902 

May 19, 1905 

Mar. 4, 1 901  

Oct. 27, 1903 

Oct. 24, 1901 

Visconti, Joseph .... 

Vitale, Alfonso ..... 

Vitane, Flornena 

Jan. lo, 1905 

Feb. t6, 1904 

Sept. 14, 1904 

May 16, 1903 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Dec. 1, 1904 

Feb. 27, 1903 

June z, 1904 

Supreme.. 49 70 Oct. so, 1904 Volpe, Dominick • • . 

Supreme .."42 169 

Supreme.. "42 170 

Supreme.. 53 423 
Supreme.. 46 472 

Supreme.. 48 247 

Supreme.. 41 19 

Supreme.. 38 204 

Supreme.. 43 411 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 213 

Supreme.. 29 46o 

53 377 

53 378 

48 309 

50  453 

49 326 

32 386 

39 76  

36 451 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 106 

Supreme.. 25 468 

Supreme.. 43 297 

Supreme.. 28 469 

Supreme.. 27 282 

Supreme.. 41  375 

Supreme.. 41  376 

Supreme.. 43 411  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 94 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

County 
Kings Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

3 386 

54 107 

49 391  

53 505 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 5o6 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 5o6 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 5o6 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 507 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 507 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 112 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 67 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 1 73 

Supreme.. 48  355 

Supreme.. 38 148  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 49 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so i85 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 186 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 186 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 186 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Richmond. 46 41 5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 48 

39 76  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 349 Dec. 29, 1905 Von Dreele, Henry 

C., et al 	 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 

43 	June 13, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 415 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 382 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 382 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 37 27o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 382 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 14 
Supreme.. 25 480 

Supreme.. 39 249 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 245 

Supreme.. 28 348 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 151 	Oct. 17, 1904 

Nov. 5, 1904 

June 9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 36 	3 	Mar. 9, r9o1 	Von Dreele Philip 

H., an d   Annie 
Von Dreele ...... 

5o 	Sept. 21, 1903 Von Eshen, Albert, 
infant, by guar- 
dian 	  

Supreme.. 43 

279 Oct. 27, 1903 Von Eshen, John, 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
William H. Mas- 
terson 	 

Supreme.. 28 365 	Oct. 1 t, 1901 	Von Gerichter, Theo- 
dore 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5 324 Aug. 29, i898 V o n Glahn, Henry, 

and John V o n 
Glahn (No. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5 325 Aug. 29, 1898 V o n Glahn, Henry, 

and John V o n 
Glahn (No. 2) .... 

Aug. 29, 1898 V o n Glahn, Henry, 
and John V o n 
Glahn (No. 3) .... 

1903 Von Post, Herman 
C., et al. (Matter 
of) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5 326 

Supreme.. 39 36 	Feb- 24, 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 419 June 2, 1904 Von Seht, William... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 435 Sept 21, 1904 Von Weidlin, Adeline 

Supreme..•57 129 Dec. 31, 1897 Voorhees, Edward M. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 298 June t9, 1905 	Voorhees, Frederick 

M., administrator, 

	

etc., vs. Peter J 	 
Collins, etc 	 

	

Vorris, David, vs 	 

	

Christian Reimels 	 

46 	June 13, 1904 Vorris, David, vs 	 
Charles Peto 

Mar. 26, 1903 	Vorsatz, Frank G 	 

Dec. 21, 1903 Vorwerk, 	Theodore 
P. 	  

Oct. 9, 1897 	Voss, Ernestine ... • 

Vostella, Lorenza 

Wachsman, Adolph 

	

(No. ,) 	 

	

Feb. 18, 1905 Wachsman, 	Adolph 

	

(No. 2) 	 

	

Feb. 18, 1905 Wachsman, 	Adolph 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Nov. 19, 1902 Wachtel, Katherine 	 

Oct. 31, 1905 	Wachter, Carrie.... 

Wachter, Charles A.. 

	

Mar. 4, 1901 Wacker, Joseph (No 	 
1) 	  

Supreme.. 25 481 	Mar. 4, 1901 	Wacker, Joseph (No. 
2). 	 

Supreme.. 49 183 	Dec. 22, 1895 	Wagner, Catherine... 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 132 Apr. 9, 1901 	Wagner, Charles A.. 

supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 460 July 28, 1904 

33 	Oct. 4, 1904 

23 	Nov. 18, .1904 

Dec. 9, 1904 

July 12, 1904 

July 12, 1904 

Supreme.. 43 450 	Nov. it, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 28, 	July 7, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. Di, 567 	Aug. 7, 1897 

Supreme.. 43 413 	Nov. 9, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 231 	Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 50 454 	Dec. 24, 1904 

Supreme.. 38 206 	Jan. 22, 1903 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 47 384 
	

July 19, 1904 

Supreme, 	
July 19, 1904 Kings Co.. 47 383 

Supreme.. 54 142 May 25, 1905 

Wagner, Emil 

Wagner, Henry ..... 

Wagner, Henry .... 

Wagner, Henry .... 

Wagner, Isidor, and 
another (No. 1) .• 

Wagner, Isidor, and 
another (No. 3).. 

Wagner, John ...... 

Wagner, Philip .... 

Wagner, Rannie W.. 

Wagner, Robert .... 

Wagner, William ... 

Wagner, William ... 

Wahlen, John ...... 

Wahrman, Alfred, by 

	

guardian, etc., vs 	 
The City of New 
York and Board of 
Education 	 

Wahr m a n, Morris, 
vs. The City of 
New York a n d 
Board of Educa. 
tion 	 

Wakely, James, vs. 
William McAdoo 
and another 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 301 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 332  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 332  

Supreme.. 53 423 

Supreme.. 53 275 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 46o 

Supreme.. 41 272 

May 3, 1905 	Wade, Charles F.... 

Apr. 28, 1905 Wadsworth, Catherine 

July 28, 1904 Wagner, Antonio ... 

June 17, 1903 Wagner, Casimir Y.. 
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Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $795.01. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $81.54. 

Salary as Fireman, $54.95. 
Personal injuries, collapse of Hotel Dar-

lington, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, temporary 
bridge, Fifth avenue and Eighteenth 
street, $2,500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $443. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to propeity, overflow of sewer 
in Hicks street, Brooklyn, $120. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $4,141.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$480. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
$471- 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $90. 

To foreclose lien on contract for work 
on Metropolitan Museum of Art. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$366. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
street, $169. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, $54o. 

Damage to property in Washington 
avenue, The Bronx, overflow of sew-
er, $2,300. 

Damage to property, No. 1294 Wash-
ington avenue, by flooding from sew-
er, $730. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Department of 

Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property on Surf avenue by 
fire, May 16, 1895, $28,000. 

Award for premises taken for Twelfth 
Ward Park, $12,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$187. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$426. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$7,100. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$6,800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$7,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$8,o0o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$8,400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$7,400.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Heyward street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$696. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, November 4, 1902, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$221.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$277.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$159.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$183. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $502. 

For value of cows killed by eating 
poisoned grass, Cedar street, $305. 

For death of intestate, drowned by be-
ing caught in obstructions in Graves-
end Bay, $5o,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$550. 

Damage to property, construction of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, etc., 
$1,200. 

Damage to property, due to operation 
of Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
and injunction, $1,200. 

Personal injuries, fall, One Hundred 
and Seventy-fourth street and Third 
avenue, $20,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured in 
fall, Third avenue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bergen avenue, The Bronx, $1,865. 

As assignee of John J. Farrell, for 
services as Engineer in Department 
of Public Works, Long Island City, 
.$75. 

As assignee of William H. Irving, for 
services as Patrolman in Long Island 
City, $75. 

As assignee of William Hogan, for 
services as Laborer in Department 
of Public Works, Long Island City, 
$122. 

Appeal in re Riverside Park extension 
proceedings. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Myrtle ave-
nue, $10,000. 

Damage to property, No. 178 Frost 
street, overflow of sewer, $1,405. 

To recover assessment for Sixth ave-
nue paving, $1,865.96. 

For death of son, killed, fall of floor in 
A. M. E. Zion Church, Fleet street, 
Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sews-, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, $291.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$288. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,070. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5oo. 

Damage to property, everflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 70. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to premises at Whitestone, 

Long Island, caused by operation of 
Whitestone Pumping Station, and in-
junction, $10,000. 

Damage to premises at Whitestone, 
Long Island, caused by operation of 
Whitestone Pumping Station, and in-
junction, $25,000. 

Salary as Fireman, $50. 

Personal injuries, fall of automobile, 
Jerome avenue, $30,000. 

Damage to property, No. 38o Hamburg 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,358. 

To vacate assessment on Lots Nos, E 
and 9, Melrose South, for 1874 to 
1892. 

Summons enly served. 

Equalized rate of salary as Patrolman 
in Police Department, $633. 

Damage to property, No. 388 Hamburg 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $1,561.79. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$840. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$610. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $i,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $1,004. 

Personal injuries, falling ceiling, Pub-
lic School too, $50,000. 

For loss of services of son, injured, 
falling ceiling, Public School zoo, 
$25,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 6i West Forty-second street. 



Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 272 

Supreme.. 58 471  

Municipal. 49 184 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 135 
	

Nov. 28, 1904 

Nov. 3, 1904 Supreme.. 49 376  

May 6, 1904 Supreme.. 46 211 

Apr. 14, 1905 

Nov, 29, 1896 

May 9, 1883 

31 3 

Supreme. • 44 31 
	

Nov. 18, 1903 

Supreme.. 33 89 
	

Mar. 31, 1902 

Supreme.. so 487 
	

Dec. 29, 1904 

Supreme.. 43 319 
	

Oct. 29, 1903 

Supreme.. 22 1 49 
	

July 18, 1900 

Jan. 23. 1905 

Oct 17, 1905 

Dec. 3o, 1898 

Jan. 14, 1904 

Oct. 27, 1903 

Supreme.. 48 247 	 Walsh, John Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 50 453 	Dec. 24, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 304 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 304 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Supreme.. 27 190 	Aug. 17, 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 76 	Mar. 2, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 77 	Mar. 2, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 414 	Nov. 5. 1904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 49 414 Nov. 5, ;904 

Supreme.. 54 382 	July 3, 1 905 

Walker, Frank 	 

	

Walker, John F., Jr 	, 

	

by guardian. etc 	 
Walker, John S 	 

	

Wallace, Josie (No 	 
1) 	  

Wallace, Robert 	 

Wallach, Abraham 	 

Walpole, Peter 	 

Walsh, Charles 	 

Walsh, Dominic 	 

Walsh, Edward 	 

Walsh, Ella, admin-
istratrix of Annie 
Walsh 	 

Walsh, Ellen 	 

Walsh, George E 	 

Walsh, James ....... 

Walsh, Jennie F.... 

Walsh, John 	 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$424. 25. 

Walter, Charles H. 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Walter, Charles H 	 
(No. 4) 	 

Walter, Charles 
(No. 1) 	 

Walter, Charles 
(No. 2) 	 

Walter. Frederick, 
vs. George B. Mc- 
Clellan et al 	 

Supreme.. •56 

Municipal. 59 

Supreme.. 48 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 121 

Supreme..•52 272 

Supreme . . •30 202 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 58 382 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 53 	Aug. to, 1904 	Wallmann, Fred. ... 

Supreme.. 33 

	

132 	Oct. 15, 1897 	Wallace, 	George 
William, executor 
of James Wallace. 

	

13 	Nov. 18, 1905 	Wallace. Harris. vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

310 	Sept. 13, 1904 	Wallace, John 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 344 	May 23, 1901 	Walsh, John, vs. the 

City and N e w 
York and N e w 
Jersey Telephone 
Company 

Apr. 14, 1902 	Walls, William A.... 

Oct. 31. 1905 	Wallendorf, Joseph.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5, 166 

Supreme.. 58 235 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 7 349 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 451 

Supreme.. 43 297 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$223. 

To restrain interference with Premises 
No. 2341 Third avenue, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$3.793.53. 

Personal injuries, falling lumber, Ave-
nue C. $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, 
Fifth avenue and Fifty-eighth street, 
$5.0013. 

For breach of contract for construction 
of sewers, First and Second Wards, 
Richmond, $27,028.60. 

Summons' only served. 
Salary as Driver, Department of Street 

Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, run over by Street 
Cleaning cart, $5,000. 

Balance of salary as Requisition Clerk, 
Department of Charities. $733.33. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Clearing De• 
partment, during illness, $502. 

Personal injuries by falling in Lexing-
ton avenue, near Grand avenue, 
Brooklyn, due to hole in roadway, 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $11,922.52. 

To foreclose lien on contract of W. T. 
Wright for repairs to Public School 
3. The Bronx. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$162. 

Services as Clerk of Village of Wil-
liamshridge. $250. 

To recover assessment for Ninth avenue 
regulating, etc., $320.83. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 
8485. 

Damage to property, No. 135 Boerum 
street, overflow of sewer, $614. 

Salary as Examiner, Commissioner of 
Accounts office, during illness, 
$720. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, Sixth avenue, Man• 
hattan, defective sidewalk, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, $250. 

Salary as Laborer, Park Department, 
$56. 

For death of Annie Walsh. by elevator. 
at No. 170 East One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, S150. 

As assignee, amount of warrants issued 
by Long Island City, $205. 

Amount due on contract of service 
made with defendant as Attendance 
Officer. $178.64. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
on Van Brunt street, near William 
street, Brooklyn, $10.00o. 

Walsh, John 	 

Walsh. Marie 

Walsh, Marie 

Walsh, Mary 

J. 

J. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 260 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Walsh, Mary A 	 

Supreme.. 48 23o 	Aug. 31, 1904 	Walsh, Michael 	 

Supreme..•52 405 	Dec. 24, 1896 	Walsh, Patrick 	 

Supreme.. 24 144 Oct 2, 1900 Walsh, Patrick 	 

Supreme. • 43 388 	Nov. 7, 1903 	Walsh, Patrick 	 

Supreme.. 38 266 Jan. 27, 1903 Walsh, Richard 	 

Supreme.. 39 480 	May 6, x9o3 Walsh, Richard 	 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 53 t8o 	Apr. 24, 1905 

Municipal. 40 528 

Q
ueens Co. 58 194 	Oct. 12, 1905 	Walsh, Thomas  
upreme.. 37 387 Dec. 12, 19os Walsh, Thomas J 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. Bn 607 Nov. 9, 1897 Walsh, William, Jr 	 

Supreme. • 41 449 July 22, 1903 Walsh, William J 	 

Walsh, Thomas .... 

Supreme.. 44 178 	Dec. g, 1903 	Walker, Joseph, and 
another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 22 354 

Supreme.. 43 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 298 

Supreme.. 28 447 

Supreme.. 43 503 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Supreme.. 39 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 17 77 	Nov. 22, 1899 	Wallace, Amelia .... 

297 

	

424 	Nov. 9, 1903 
	Walker, William H.. 

	

77 	Feb. 27, 1 903 
	

Wall, Louis 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$335- 

Loss of services of Columbia Walsh, 
by being run over by Street Clean-
ing cart, $220. 

Damage to Property, overflow of sewer, 
$163. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Extra work as Employee of Depart 
ment of Public Works, $5.000. 

Overtime as General Foreman. Depart- 
ment of Water Supply, $309.37. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De. 
Partment, during illness, $404. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, during sickness, $413. 

Personal injuries, kicked by horse, 
$15,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice. 
Ninety-fifth street, near Columbus 
avenue, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$994. 

Damage to 
$1,814. 

To restrain malting contract for con-
structing reservoir east of Katonab 
Station. 

property, overflow of sewer, 

May 11, 1904 Waldbauer, George •• 

Nov. 13. 1905 	Waldiner. 	Charles, 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

Walker, Barbara 	 Oct. 21, 1904 

June 8, 1900 

Oct. 27, 1903 

Feb. 9, 1905 

Oct. 22, 1901 

NOV. 16, 1903 

Walker, Lemuel, vs. 
Alex. H. Hokey... 

Walker, Morris A... 

Walker, Sadie, infant, 
by guardian, etc.. 

Walker, William ... 

Walker, William .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 35 

Supreme.. 24 36t 

Supreme..'35 43 

Supreme..•57 135 

Supreme.. 43 298 

Supreme.. 17 332 

Oct. 4, 1904 

Nov. 1, 1900 

Nov. 23, ,886 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Oct. 27, 1903 

Dec. 13, 1899 

Supreme.. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

35 160  

53 378  

49 96 	Oct 11, 1904 

53 501 	May 9, t905 

43 	7 	Sept. 15, 1903 

July 29, 1902 

May 3, 1905 

Supreme.. 

Supreme 
Kings 	39 43 

41 261 
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Title of Action. Nature of Action. Register 

Court. 	and 	When 
Folio. Commenced. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme .. 51 345 	Feb. 113, 1905 	Walter, Ida 0., vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 26 226 Apr. 25, 1901 	Walter, Louis 

Walter, Martin ..... 

Walters, Albert L. 
(No. x) 	 

Walters, Emma A 	 

Walters, George W.. 

Walters, Jerome, an 
infant, by guar- 
dian, etc. 	 

Walthers, George 	 

Walton, Charles 	 

Walton, Francis T... 

Walton, W. T 	 

Wanamaker, Peter 	 

Wandell, Flora H 	 

Oct. 19, 1905 	Wandell, Townsend 
and ano., trustees, 
etc. 

June 11, 1904 Wanser, Alonzo, vs. 
Christian Reimels.. 

Aug. 8, 1905 	Wanser, Richard, vs. 
the Forest, Fish 
and Game Com-
mission, etc., and 
another 	• 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 28o 	Aug. 11, 1905 	Wanser, Richard, vs. 

the Forest, Fish 
and Game Com-
mission, etc., and 
William McAdoo. 

Wanser, Alonzo, vs. 
Charles Peto 

Ward, Artemas, and 
another, vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 

June 13, 1903 	Ward, Christopher... 

Feb. 26, 1903 Ward, Eva M. E. vs. 
The City of }Jew 
York and another. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

S upreme . 

53 378  

43 387 

38 369 

33 152 

May 3, 1905 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Feb. 2, 1903 

Apr. 5, 1902 

	

Ward, Francis (No 	 
1) 	  

Ward, Frank 	 

Ward, James 	 

Ward, John J 	 

Supreme.. 43 388 	Nov. 7, 1903 	Ward, John J....... 

Supreme.. 23 308 	Aug. 15, 1900 	Ward, John R....... 

Supreme.. 43 451 	Nov. u, 19o3 Ward, John W 	 

County Ct., 
Kings Co.. 3 116 May 26, 1898 Ward, Nathaniel 	 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 4 530 Oct. 3, 1898 	Ward, Patrick ...... 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 35 437 

	

20 373 	Aug. 18, 1902 	Ward, Patrick .. • .•• 

	

Supreme. • '46 54 	Apr. 9, 1894 	Ward, William ..... 

Feb. zi, 1905 	Warden, Irene, in- 
fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

Warden, William E., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.. 

Wardenburg, George. 

Wardlaw, Mary A., 
administratrix o f 
James R. Wardlaw 

Sept. 16, 1903 	Wardle, Henry 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 91 	Sept. 25, 1905 	Wark, Eliza 	 

Supreme.. 48 448 Sept. 23, 1904 Warner, Augustus 5. 
G., et al 	 

Supreme.. 31 55 Jan. to, 1902 Warren Manufactur- 
ing Company 	 

Supreme.. 47 148 June 23, 1904 Warren Manufactur- 
ing Company 	 

Supreme.. 2 5 473 Mar. 4, 19ot Warren, Mary C 	 

Supreme.. 37 85 Oct. 25, 1902 Warren, Samuel 	 

Supreme.. to 466 Mar. 3t, 1899 Warren - Scharf As- 
phalt Paving Com- 
pany . 	 

Supreme.. 48 381 	Sept. 16, 19o4 Warren - Scharf As- 
phalt Paving Com- 
pany 	  

Supreme, 

the City and an- 
other 	 

Wiesen, Julia 	 

Wasserman, Berl 	 

Damage to property, bursting of water-
main, $1,757. 

To restrain operation of Clear Stream 
Pumping Station, and for damage 
to premises, $11,382. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$246.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$188. 

Salary as Clerk, Finance Department, 
$900. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, de-
fective paving, Grant avenue, near 
Atlantic avenue, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$679.50. 

Personal injuries, due to collision with 
wagon on Gun Hill road, Williams-
bridge, $5,000. 

Extra horses, carts and Laborers, in 
removing snow and ice, $4,661.08. 

To recover assessment for Fifty-first 
street paving, $691.67. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, by hole in sidewalk 
of Madison avenue, near Sixty-second 
street, $2,000. 

Damage to property and loss of rentals, 
Nos. 33 to 37 East Seventeenth 
street, construction of subway, 
$27,041.62. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain interference with fishing in 
Flatlands Bay. 

To recover chattel, unlawfully retained, 
$300. 

Summons only served. 

98 

Supreme.. 58 241  

Cioinugnsty o.. 
 47 30 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 248 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 40 
	

June II, 1904 

Supreme.. 51 270 
	

Feb. 7, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 424 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Si 435 	Feb. 21, 1905 

Supreme.. 59 288 	Dec. 16, 1905 

Supreme..•39 223 	Nov. 8, 1889 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 19 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 36o June • 28, 1905 Waring, Thomas J.. 

Rich. Co... 47 178 	 Warth, Apollonia 

Supreme.. 39 445 	 Washburn, Jennie, vs. 

June 27, 1904 

May 1, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 14 June 9, 1904 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 59 133 	Dec. 4, 1905 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$129.50. 

Salary as Driver. Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness. $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Wages and overtime work as Assistant 
Engineer, First Naval Battalion, $2,-
430. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
on Bedford avenue, near Fulton 
street, Brooklyn, $1,005. 

Repairing apparatus of Board of Water 
and Fire Commissioners, Long Isl-
and City, $456.79. 

Rent of land under water, foot of 
Broadway, Astoria, $5oo. 

Loss of services of Patrick Ward from 
injuries received on Harlem Bridge, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, striking head against 
projecting tool box, $10,000. 

For loss of services of daughter, in-
jured, Pacific street, $5,00o. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Front street, from Whitehall to 
Corlears street, $219.66. 

Balance of salary as Assistant En-
gineer in Department of Public 
Works, $5,700. 

For services as Copyist, Register's 
Office, Kings County, $181.92. 

Personal injuries, collision with Street 
Cleaning cart on Gates avenue, 
8,0,000. 

Summons with notice for $222 served. 

License fees collected by Superin-
tendent of Markets on fish stand, 
Fulton Fish Market, $303. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
drain at Morgan avenue and Meadow 
street, Brooklyn, $9,230. 

Damage to property, Meadow and Bo-  
gart streets, Brooklyn, overflow of 
Sewer, $7,005.92. 

To recover assessment for paving South 
street, $98.45. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, overtime work, $1,400. 

Paving Boulevard Lafayette, from Elev-
enth avenue to Kingsbridge road, 
with asphalt. $25,984- 

For repairing Mott avenue asphalt pav-
ing, $982.29. 

Damage to property, change of grade 
of Tompkins avenue, $600. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, on East 
Thirty-sixth street, 810,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$140.90. 

	  To restrain removal of Subway signs. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during sickness, $768. 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	50 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal. 	51 

Supreme.. 46 

Supreme ..•46 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	50 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	50 

Municipal. 58 

Supreme.. 28 

Supreme.. 38  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	51 

Municipal. 	58 

Supreme.. 36 

Supreme.. 37 

Supreme.. 26  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 

Supreme.. 44 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 

Supreme.. 39 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme.. •57 

Supreme.. 36 

Supreme.. 28 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 

Municipal. 	51 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	50  

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 

Supreme.. st 

Supreme.. 25 

293 

293 

75 

76 

76 

403 

503 

40 

292 

293 

335 

335 

38  

263 

264 

264 

264 

437 

437 

408 

132 

469 

164 

144 

1 54 

1 21 

go 

2 73 

76 

382 

383 

27 

28 

28 

28 

29 

134 

164 

339 

455 

79 

402 

77 

77 

78 

78  

78  

295 

154 

99 

40 

421 

Dec. 	9, 1904 

Dec. 	9, 1904 

Mar. 	2, 1905 

Mar. 	2, 1905 

Mar. 	2, 1905 

Feb. 	18, 	1905 

June 	8, 1904 

Apr. 	2, 1904 

Dec. 	9, 	to 

Dec. 	9, 1904 

Oct. 	31, 	1905 

Oct. 	9, 	1901 

Jan. 	6, 	1903 

Apr. 	26, 1905 

Apr. 26, 1905 

Apr. 26, 5905 

Apr. 	z6, 	1905 

May 	4, 1905 

May 	4, 1905 

Nov. 	4, 	1904 

Jan. 	19, 	1905 

Nov. 	5 i, 	1905 

Sept. 71, 	1902 

Oct. 	29, 1902 

Apr. 	12, 5901 

Jan. 	19, 	1903 

Nov. 25, 7903 

Oct. 	24, 590o 

Feb. 27, 	5903 

Oct. 	31, 	1905 

Oct. 	31, 	1905 

Feb. 28, 	1905 

Feb. 	28, 	tgo5 

Feb. 28, 	1905 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Dec. 31, 	1897 

Sept. 11, 1902 

Oct. 	9, 1901 

Dec. 20, 1904 

Mar. 	2, 1903 

Feb. 	18, 5905 

Mar. 	1, 1905 

Mar. 	I, 5905 

Mar. 	2, 1905 

Mar. 	2, 1905 

Mar. 	2, 1905 

Dec. 	9, 1904 

Apr. 	5, 1902 

Nov. 22, 1904 

Jan. 	5, 1905 

Feb. 21, 1901 

Wasserman, 	Mandel Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	1) 	$108.50. 

Wasserman, 	Mandel Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. a) 	$71.50. 

Wasserman, 	Sam 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. I)  	$500. 

Wasserman, 

	

Sam 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 2)  	$189.75. 

Wasserman, 

	

Sam Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 3)  	$348. 

 

Waterman, Clara, vs 	Damage to property, bursting of water- 
same  	main, $150. 

Waters, Robert L. 	For an order taxing ;oats, 	In re 	St. 
(Matter of) 	Nicholas Park. 

Watkins, John S., et 	Loss 	of 	wharfage, 	etc., 	bulkhead 	on 
al.  	North 	river, 	near 	foot 	of 	Spring 

street, $60,000. 

Watson, Nicholina Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	t) 	$425. 

Watson,  Nicholina Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	2) 	$315. 

Watson, 	Thomas, vs. 
German 	Grob 	& 
Sons and The City 
of New York 	Summons only served. 

Watson, William 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty- 
ninth 	street, 	The 	Bronx, 	$285.16. 

Watson, William 	Salary as Dock Builder, overtime work, 
$ 5 4,696. 

Wealcatch, Wolf (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
1) $470. 

Wealcatch, Wolf (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
2) $455. 

Wealcatch, Wolf (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
3) $480.90. 

Wealcatch, Wolf (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
4) $408.75. 

Weaver, 	George 	J. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. I)  	$140. 

Weaver, 	George 	J. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 2)  	$178. 

Weaver, 	Jane 	Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fourth ave- 
nue, $io,000. 

Weaver, John C 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$309. 

Webb, John 	 For services rendered as Court Stenog- 
rapher, etc., $335.48. 

Webb, Edward 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, 	overtime 	work, 	$300. 

Webb, Edward 	Salary 	for 	overtime, 	Driver, 	Depart- 
ment of Street Cleaning, $1,200. 

Webb, 	Henrietta A., 	To recover assessment for paving Fifth 
et al.. executors of 	street, 	$3,403.35. 
William H. Webb. 

Webb, William 	Personal injuries, fall, ice, Seventeenth 
street, 	$5,000. 

Webber, Frank S 	Salary 	as 	Hostler, 	Department 	of 
Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	sickness, 
$i,000. 

Weber, Adams 	To recover assessment for paving Six- 
teenth street, $481.20. 

Weber, 	Aloiz 	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, 	during 	illness, 	$265. 

Weber, 	George 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$410. 

Wither, 	George 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$355. 

Weber, 	Henry 	N. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 	1)  	$359. 

Weber, 	Henry 	N 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 2)  	$219. 

Weber, 	Henry 	N 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 3)  	$202. 

Weber, 	Henry 	N 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 4)  	$105. 

Weber, 	Henry 	N 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
(No. 5)  	$320. 

Weber, John 	To recover amount of assessment paid 
for 	Fifth 	avenue 	paving, 	$726.30: 
Madison avenue paving, $439; Madi• 
son avenue regulating, etc., $595.09. 

Weber, John J 	Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,050. 

Weber, Mary 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in 	Brook avenue, The Bronx. 	$125. 

Weber, 	Otto 	Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con- 
dition 	of 	street, 	Jefferson 	avenue, 
$5,000. 

Wechler, Henry  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$160. 

Wechsler, 	Benjamin, 	Damage to property, bursting of water- 
vs. same  	main, $54. 

Wechsler, Motel (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
I)  	$374.50• 

Wechsler, Motel (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
a)  	$474.50. 

Wechsler, Motel (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
3) $471.50. 

Wechsler, Motel (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
4) $487.50. 

Wechsler, Motel (No. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
5) $500. 

Weeht, Benny 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$341.40. 

Wedlock, Matthew 	Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $800. 

	

Weeks, Benjamin H., 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
etc.  	$2,000. 

Weeks, John  	Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. $250. 

Weeks, Myers H 	Balance of salary 	under reduction as 
Skilled 	Laborer. 	Department 	of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn, $88.75. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 227 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 227 

Supreme. B9 399 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 299 

Supreme.. 50 487 

Supreme.. 53 178 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 40  319 

46 558 June 3, 1904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

59 91 	NOV. 25, 1905 

	

Weik, Elizabeth (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Weik, Elizabeth (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Welk, Elizabeth (No 	 
5) 	  

	

Weik, Elizabeth (No 	 
6) 	  

Weil, Charles 	 

Weil. Jonas, and 
Bernhard Mayer 	 

Weil, Jonas, and an- 
other 	 

Weil, Simon 	 

Weiner, Morris 	 

Weiner, Morris, ad- 
ministrator, etc 	 

Weiner, Morris, and 
another 	 

Weiner, William 	 

	

Weiner, William (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Weiner, William (No 	 
3) 	  

Weinstein, Annie 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Weinstein, Dora (No 	 
1) 	 • • 

Weinstein, Dora (No. 
2) 	 

Weinstein, Dora (No. 
3) 	  

	

Weinstein, Dora (No 	 
4) 	  

	

Weinstein, Dora (No 	 
5) 	 

Weinstein, Dora (No. 
6) 	  

	

Weinstein, Dora (No 	 
7) 	  

	

Weinstein, Dora (No 	 
8) 	  

Nature of Action. 

To restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station, Brooklyn, or for 
damages, $2,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 95 Bowery, etc. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 95 Bowery, etc. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave-
nue regulating, etc., $291.63. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$95. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

To restrain dumping of garbage at foot 
of Carleton avenue, at Arverne. 

To restrain placing of officers in saloon. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$550. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain defendants from any new 
connections with sewer in St. Nicho-
las avenue, boundary line of Queens 
and Brooklyn, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$352.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,033.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$851.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,015.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,117.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$735.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$830. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$600. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $455.15. 

Amount paid for license to dig vault 
under sidewalk, $262.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Elm street, 
$2,000. 

To secure payment of $6,020.89, judg-
ment due Cody, and for injunction 
restraining Comptroller from paying 
Cody. 

Assault and battery on June 27, 1897, 
$io,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,081.25. 

Salary as Teacher of German, $1,739.80. 

Damage to property, overflow of anger, 
$3,642.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$9•450. 

Personal injuries by falling on side-
walk at No. 324 Baltic street, on snow 
and ice, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,1 08-45. 

For death of intestate, killed in Madi-
son square explosion, $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$420. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,856. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,637. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,083.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$174.05. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ i,256.66. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,157.68. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,210.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 ,457.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$862.85. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
81,860.29. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$1,453.05. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$854.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$265. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$199. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$ 1 75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$255. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$207. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine street, $17.15. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Atlantic 
avenue, $ o,000. 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 31 46 • Jan. 9, 1901 	Weeks, Sarah 

Supreme.. 58 287 	Oct. 25, 1905 	Wegener, Charles F 	, 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et at 	 

Supreme.. 59 67 	Nov. 23, 1905 	Wegener, Charles F 	, 
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

Supreme..'43 387 	Feb. 8, 1894 Wegener, Frederick 
L. T., et at 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 302 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Wehr, Fred 	 

Supreme.. 43 412 NOV. 9, 7903 Wehrman, Arthur 	 

Supreme.. 56 247 
Kings Co.. 40 513 	Aug. 5, 1905 	Weiden Charles, 

and another vs. 
William Wynn 
and another ..... 

Supreme.. 51 261 	Feb. 6, 1905 	Weidler, John, vs. Ed- 
ward J. Burke, 
Captain of Police. 

May 1, 19o5 	Weidmaier, John ... 

Dec. 29; 1904 	Weidman. Charles... 

Apr. 22, 1905 Weidman, William .. 

Weidner, Frank J., 
vs. Michael Quinn 

	

and another, etc 	, 
et al 	  

Weigelt, IIenry, as 
administrator, etc. 

53 507 	May 9, 1905 Welk, Elizabeth (No 	 
1) 	  

	

53 508 May 9, 1905 Weik, Elizabeth (No 	 
2) 	  

53 508 	May 9, 1905 

53 508 	May 9, 1905 

53 509 
	

May 9, 5905 

53 509 
	

May 9, 1905 

	

47 192 	June 29, 1904 

	

Supreme.. 25 20 	Dec. 3. 1900 

	

Supreme.. 35 444 	Aug. 20, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 44 104 	Nov. 28, 1903 

Kings Co.. 39 
Supreme, 	

85 	Mar. 2, 1903 	Weill, Henr 	vs. 
Richard Cod

y, 
 y et 

al. 	  

	

Supreme..•55 210 	July 9, 1897 	Wein, Lena, vs. Pat. 
rick McGovern.... 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 52 551 	Mar. 9, 1905 	Weinberg, 	Samuel 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Supreme...44 480 	Jan. 16, 1904 	Weinecke, Oscar, vs 	 
Board of Educa-
tion of The City 
of New York 	 

Mar. 73, 5905 	Weiner, Charles (No 	 
1) 	  

Mar. 73, 1905 	Weiner, Charles (No 	 
2) 	  

July 58, 7896 Weiner, Mary 	 

Kings Co.. 43 184 	Oct. 12, 1903 
Supreme, 

Supreme.. 43 Ai 	Oct. 27, 7903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 383 	Oct. 31, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 400 	July 20, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 551 	Mar. 9, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 157 	Mar. 9, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 57 187 	Dec. , 1 904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 29 	NOV. 20, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 29 	Nov. 20, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 3o 	Nov. 20, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 30 	Nov. 20, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. sci 3o 	Nov. 20, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 31 	Nov. 20, 5905 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 59 31 	Nov. 20, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 3t 	Nov. 20, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 35 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Weinstein, Geo. (No. 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 53 35 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Weinstein, Geo. (No 	 

a) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 32 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Weinstein, Geo. (No 	 

3) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 32 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Weinstein, Geo. (No 	 

4) 	  
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 32 	Apr. 5, 1905 	Weinstein, Geo. (No. 

5) 	  
Supreme.. 26 120 	Apr. 13, 5901 	Weinstein, Morris 	 

Supreme, 	
Weir, Mary 	 Kings Co.. 5o 142 	Nov. 28, 1904 

99 
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Supreme.. 26 373 	May 31, zoot 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme. 

Supreme.. 54 

Supreme..`52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 6g 	Sept. 21, 1905 Welsbarth, Carrie... 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 261 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Weisler, 	Margaret 

(No. 3) 	 
Municipal, 	

262 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Weisler, 	Margaret Brooklyn.. 53 	
No. 4) 	 

Municipal, 	
262 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Weisler, 	Margaret Brooklyn.. 53 	

(No. 5) 	 
Municipal, 	

262 Apr. 26, '905 	Weisler, 	Margaret Brooklyn.. 53 	
(No, 6) 	 

Municipal, 	
263 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Weisler, Margaret Brooklyn.. 53 	

(No. 7) 	 
Municipal, 	

263 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Weisler, Mar g aret Brooklyn.. 53 	
(No. 8) 	 

Supreme. 	
225 Mar. 13, 1905 	Weisman, Barnet Kings Co.. 52 	

(No. I) 	 
Supreme, 	

226 Mar. 13, 1905 Weisman, Barnet Kings Co.. 52 	
(No. 2) 	 

Supreme, 	
226 Mar. 13, 1905 	Weisman, Barnet Kings Co.. 52 	

(No. 4) 	 
Supreme, 	

226 Mar. 13, 1905 Weisman, Barnet Kings Co.. 52 	
(No. 5) 	 

Supreme, 	
227 	Mar. 13, 1905 	Weisman, Barnet Kings Co.. 52 	

(No. 6) 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$340. 

Personal injuries, thrown from wagon 
in collision with Street Cleaning cart, 
in front of No. 640 Sixth street, $5,-
000. 

Damage to property, 
$260. 

Damage to 
$230. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$220. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$195. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$215. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$735. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$760. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$779.89. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$856.66. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,285.92. 

Salary as Clerk in Department of 
Taxes, Brooklyn, in 1898, $61.20. 

Salary as Clerk in Tax Department, 

Damage to property, No. 221 North 
Ninth street, overflow of sewer, 
$1.549. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$365. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$240. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$405. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$305. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$455. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
. $382. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$270. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$310. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$260. 

Personal injuries by fall into exca-
vation at public bath, foot of Third 
street, East river, $1,000. 

Damages for assault, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$240. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$18c. 

Personal injuries by sudden closing of 
gate to Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$2,000. 

Damage caused by structure on One 
Hundred and Fifty-fifth street, $1,-
716.66. 

Damage caused by structure on One 
Hundred and Fifty-fifth street, $1,- 
500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
8162. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, subway explosion, 
Fortieth street and Park avenue, $6,- 
ono. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$580. 

Summons with notice for $2,000 served. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, $250. 

For materials. etc., furnished regiment 
armories, $513.35. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington street, $3o6.9o. 

To recover assessment for paving 
North Moore street, $724.13. 

Welwood, Arthur, et 
al., executors of 
Arthur Welwood.. 

Wendel, John G., 
executor of John 
D. Wendel 	 

13 
	

Aug. 4, 1904 Wendler, Peter 	 

Mar. 11, 19o5 	Wenek, John 	 

Mar. II, 1905 Wenek, John 	 

Mar. 11, 1905 	Wenck, John 	 

Mar. 11, 1905 Wenek, John 	 

Jan. 10, 1899 Wenke, Bernhardt 	 

June 9, 1904 

Mar. 3, 1900 

Jan. 14, 1904 

Sept. 11, 1902 

Jan. 16, 1903 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Mar. 23, 1905 

July 6, 1904 Werner, Frank 

	

Dec. 15, 1904 Werner. Henry (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Werner, Henry (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Werner, Jacob.... 	 

	

Werner, Rudolf, vs 	 
Joseph Cademar- 

	

tori and Henry H 	 
Shill 	  

W e r n e r, Theodore 
(No. 1) 	

 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Werst, Charles 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$414.50. 

Werths, Elizabeth 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$284. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$470- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$100. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,375. 

	 To recover assessment for paving Six- 
teenth street, $70.70. 

384 
	

Oct. 31, 1905 	Wesiner, Bernat.... 

479 
	

May 6. 1903 	Wessely, William.... 

305 June 19, 1905 Wessman Company, 
J. P., vs. The City 
of New York et 
al. 	  

409 	Dec. 24. 1896 West, James 0., cod 
another, executors 
of James I. West 	 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Westernacher, Gott- 
fried (No. 1) 	 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Westernacher, Gott- 
fried (No. 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Westernacher, Gott- 
fried (No. 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Westernacher, Gott- 
fried (No. 4) 	 

Feb. 27, 1905 	Westernacber, Gott- 
fried (No. 5) 	 

Mar. 29, 1889 Western Union Tele-
graph Company 
vs. the Board of 
Electrical Control 
et aL 	  

46 

19 

Supreme.. 24 389 	Nov. 9, 1900 Weisenberg, Charles, 
by guardian 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. 53 261 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Weisler, 	Margaret 
(No. 1) 	 

	

261 	Apr. z6, 1905 	Weisler, 	Margaret 
(No. 2) 	  

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 326 	Mar. 21, 1905 	Weiser, Jacob 

Supreme.. 36 359 	Oct. 1, 1902 	Weiser, Molly 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 47 370 July 16, 1904 	Weiserth, Jacob..... 

79 	Mar. 2, 19o5 	Weishelbaum, Hattie. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. IT 384 	May 19, 1899 	Weiss, Charles 

Supreme.. 16 369 	Nov. 6, 1899 	Weiss, Charles 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 46x 	July 28, 1904 	Weiss, Jacob 	 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 382 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 382 	May 3, 1905 

Supreme.. 29 308 	Nov. 27, 1901 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 379 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 379 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 380 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 380 

Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 53 380 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 381 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 381 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 381 

	

May 3, 1905 Weiss, 	Joseph (No 	 
I) 	  

	

May 3, 1905 Weiss, Joseph (No 	 
2) 	  

	

May 3, 1905 Weiss, 	Joseph (No 	 
3) 	  

	

May 3, 1905 Weiss, 	Joseph (No 	 
4) 	  

	

May 3, 1905 Weiss, 	Joseph (No 	 
5) 	  

	

May 3, 1905 Weiss, 	Joseph (No 	 
6) 	  

	

May 3, 19o5 Weiss, 	Joseph (No 	 
7) 	  

	

May 3, 1905 	Weiss, 	Joseph (No 	 
8) 	  

	

May 3, 1905 Weiss, 	Joseph (No 	 
9) 	  

	

Weiss, 	Joseph (No 	 

	

To) 	  

	

Weiss, 	Lena 	 

Supreme.. 22 316 	June 6, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 400 	ATT. 25, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 294 	Dec. 9, 1 904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 294 	Dec. 9, 1 904 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 294 	Dec. 9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 23 275 	Aug. 3, 1900 

Snprenle...50 290 . July 20, 1897 

Supreme..`50 291 	July 20, 1896 

Supreme.. 33 153 	Apr. 5, 1902 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 	122 

Supreme.. 44 

Supreme.. 38 

116 	NOV. 30, 1903 

227 	Jan. 26, 1903 

Apr. 14, 1905 Weldon, Rosanna 
(No. 1) 	 

Welles, Frederick C. 

	

Wells, Benjamin S 	, 
et al 	  

Weiss, Rosie, vs. 
Charles Pfeiffer.., 

Weissbratten, Hay- 
mon (No. 6) 	 

	

Weissman, Katy (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Weissman, Katy (No 	 
2) 	  

	

Weissman. Katy (No 	 
3) 	  

Welch. Edwin, by 
guardian 	 

Welch. Henry J 	 

Welch, Henry T., and 
George A. Greene. 

Weldon, John J.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 274 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 8 46o 

Supreme.. 43 298 

Supreme.. 48 230 

Supreme.. 51 426 

Supreme.. 26 371 

Supreme.. 26 372 	May 31, t901 

Feb. 8, 1899 Wells, Mary 	 

Oct. 27, 1903 	Wells, Philip 	 

Aug. 31, 1904 	Wells, Philip 	 

Feb. 21, 1905 Welsbach Gas Lamp 
Company 	 

	

May 31, Tool Welsh. Henry B 	, 
and another, exec-
utors of Henry 
Welsh, 'No. T 	 

	

Welsh, Henry B 	, 
and another, exec-
utors of Henry 
Welsh, No. 2 	 

Sept. 7, 1904 Wells, George W.... 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$169. 

Personal injuries, vaccination, Board of 
Health, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$420. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$215. 

Damage to property, 
$260. 

• 
property, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

overflow of sewer, 

May 19 to July 15, 1899, 200. 

!Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 285 
Municipal. 
Brooklyn.. 52 349 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 237 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 385 

Municipal, 

	

Brooklyn.. so 385 	Dec. 15, 1904 

44 44 Nov. 19,  1903 

	

39 156 	Mar, io, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 197 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 197 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 198 

SupreMe.. 8 268 

Supreme.. 39 479 May 6, 1903 

Supreme.. 25 266 	Jan. 25, 1901 

Supreme.. 29 82 Nov. 9, 19ox 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 26 33o 	May 20, 1901 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 26 331 	May 20, 1901 

Sllprenle..'56 298 	Nov. 23, 1897 

44 464 

36 164 

38 105 

47 232 July 6, 1904 Wenzel, Carl, and 
another 	 

512 

394 

197 

Werbach, Karl...... 

Werbelovsky, Jacob 
H. 	  

Werckmeister, Con- 
rad 	  

Wernach, Joseph 	 

	

Werner, Charles, vs 	 
The City of New 
York and another. 

Werner, David 

Werner, David 	 

Welwood, Arthur.... 

Welsh, Henry B., To recover assessment 

	

and another, exec- 	Bank street, $628.40. 
utors of Henry 
Welsh, No, 3.. • • 

Welsh, John 	. 

Welsh, S. Charles 	 

Welty, Frederick..,. 

To restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station, and for damages, 

• $3,000. 

To restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station, and for damages, 
$20,000. 

To recover assessment for Broadway 
Sewers, $6,537.92. 

Damage to property, No. 122 Harrison 
avenue, overflow of sewer, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$201. 

Injuries to horse and wagon, due to 
collision with hose cart of Fire De. 
partment, in Bleecker street, $5oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$873. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Gouv-
erneur Hospital. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$115.65. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,300. 

Personal injuries, fall of temporary 
bridge, Eighteenth street and Fifth 
avenue, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$700. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$271.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$233.50. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $i,000. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $827. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Chambers street, $285.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $x,-
lot. 

for paving 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 53 379 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 285 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 54 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 50 94 

M unicipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 

County. 
Kings Co.. 51 233 

Supreme.. 26 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 

Supreme.. 39 

Supreme.. 52 44o 	Apr. 3, 1905 	Westchester Financial 
Sporting News 
Company vs. Will. 
lam McAdoo, etc. 

Supreme.. 46 317 May 19, 1904 Westchester Tempo-
rary Home for 
Destitute Children 
vs. Board of Edu- 
cation 	  

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 25 361 	Feb. 13, 1901 	West, Thomas 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 494 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 495 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. sz 495 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 495 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 496 

U.S.Ciret.•38 391  

155 

38  

93 

94 

94 

93 

May 3, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 

May 13, 1905 

Nov. 21, 1904 

NOV. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Nov. 21, 1904 

Feb. 3, 1905 

Apr. 12, 1901 

Werzel, George H. 
(No. z). 	 

Werzel, George H. 
(No. 3) 	 

	

Werzel, George H 	 
(No. 4) 	 

	

Werzel, George H 	 
(No. 5). 	 

Wesenace, Theodore. 

Weser, Elise 

Werzel, George H. 
(No. 1) 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De• 
partment, during sicknes, $98. 

For damage to goods, bursting of water 
main, West Twenty-seventh street, 
$2,025.40. 

To recover assessment for St. Nicholas 
avenue sewer, $41.45. 

Damage to property at Valley Stream, 
L. I., due to operation of Clear 
Spring Pumping Station, and for in-
junction, $12,000. 

To restrain interference with business. 
Amount due for boarding truants, 

$1,230.98. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$495. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$442.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$486.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer, 

$449.5o. 

To restrain removal of complainant's 
poles and wires. cables and electrical 
conductors from streets and avenues. 

X00 



SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	 When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Mar. 11, 1905 

Nov. zo, 1899 

May 8, :goo 
Dec. 12, 1902 

Apr. 15, i9o4 

Oct. 22, 1900 

Dec. ,o, 1901 

Wichmann, Frederica 

Wicke, William .... 

Wicke, William .... 

Wickers, James J.... 

Wiederhold, Freder- 
ick C. 	  

Wiemann, Chris t o - 
pher H. 	 

Wiener, Isaac 	 

Wildner, Magdalena. 

Wiles, Christopher .. 

Wiley, Elizabeth 
Roberts 	  

Wilhelm, Albertina, 
vs. The City of 
New York a n d 
John F. Ellery 	 

	

Wilkenoh, Hermann 	 

Wilkinson, David 	 

Wilkinson, Mary E 	 

Wilkinson, Mary K., 
individually and as 
administratrix 

Willard, George E., 
vs. the De Rees 
Brush Company .. 

W i I I e r, Frederick, 
vs. Isaac A. Hop- 
per et al 	 

Willgerodt, Oscar 	 

Williams & Gerstle.. 

Williams, Carolyn E., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.. 

Williams, Conrad ... 

Williams, Edna A., 
byg_uardian, vs. 
the City and an- 
other 	 

Williams, Ellen ..... 

Williams, F. J 	 

Williams, Frederick 

	

J., vs. Isaac A 	 
Hopper et al 	 

Williams, George 
Henry F. 	 

Williams, George T 	, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al 	 

Williams, Henry.... 

Williams, John 	 

Williams, John, and 
another 	  

Williams, Joseph 

25 377 	Feb. 16, 5901 	Williams, Louis C. 
vs. the City and 
another 	  

Williams, Philip F.. 

Williams, Stephen G., 
administr a t o r of 
Jane T. Pentz.... 

Williams, Thomas ... 

Williams, William H. 
B. 	  

	

Williamson, David H 	 

	

Williamson, John S 	 
et al., executors of 
William E. Tread- 
well (No. z) 	 

	

Williamson, John S 	 
et al., executors of 
William E. Tread-
well (No. z) 

Willis, Ernest A 	 

Willis, George 	 

Willis, Robert 	 

	

Wilmerding, John C 	 

Wilson & Baillie 
M a n u f acturing 
Company 	  

Wilson, Catherine 	 

Wilson, Catherine 
(No. 1) 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44  371 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 383 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 198 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 198 

Supreme.. 17 36 

Supreme.. 22 64 
Supreme.. 37 387 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 63 

Supreme.. 24 243 

Supreme.. 29 461 

Supreme.. 37 145 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 188 

Supreme.. 41 261 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 265 

Supreme.. 54 286 

Supreme.. 39 252 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 85 

Supreme.. 33 1 53 

Municipal. 43 47 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 490 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 132 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 51 132 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 32  359 

Supreme, 
Kjpgs Co.. 36 445 

Supreme.. 51  393 

Supreme.. 56 247 

Supreme. 59 114 

Supreme.. 39 208 

Supreme.. 48 390 

Supreme.. 33 152 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 376 

City 	 39 164 

Supreme., 43 388 

Supreme 	 58 420 

Supreme, 
Kings Co 	 35 23o 

Supreme 	 48 386 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

	

Jan. 5, 1904 	Wichern, Charles ... 

	

eb. 18, 1905 	Wichem, Charles 
(No. 2) 	 

Mar. t r, 1905 Wichmann, Frederica 

Oct. 29, 1902 	Wierner, August ... 

Aug. 29, 1904 Wiese, Lorenz 	 

June 13, 1903 Wigglesworth, E d - 
ward 	  

May it, 1904 	Wilbur, Lotta 	 

June 15, 1905 	Wilcox, 	Clermont 
H., vs. George B. 
McClellan et al.. 

Apr. 15, zgo3 	Wild, Charles, by 
guardian ad litem. 

54 337 

34 ,8o 

46 279 

58 235 

Jan. 30, 1904 

Apr. 5, 1902 

Sept. 21, 1903 

Nov. t6, 1904 

Jan. 19, 1905 

Jan. 19, 1905 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Oct. 13, 1902 

Feb. 18, 1905 

Aug. 7, 1905 

Nov. 29, 1905 

Mar. 19, 1903 

Sept. 17, 1904 

Apr. 5, 5902 

Feb. 16, 19o1 

Mar. zo, 1903 

Nov. 7, 1903 

Nov. 4, 1905 

Aug. 12, 1902 

Sept. 17, 1904 

June 24, 1905 

June 3, 1902 

May 13, 1904 

Oct. 17, 1905 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$322. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 44- 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$126.50. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$253. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins street, $613.30. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $828.30. 

Salary for overtime, Driver, Depart. 
ment of Street Cleaning, $800. 

Damage to property. No. 127 Eldert 
street, Brooklyn, $450. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during sickness, $197. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$800. 

To restrain action on application for 
franchise. 

Personal injuries, fireworks explosion, 
Madison square, $.25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, No. 712 Ever-
green avenue, Brooklyn, $to,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$253. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer, 
No. 230 Palmetto street, $1,082. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,450. 

Application for temporary receiver for 
leave to sell claims, etc. 

To restrain taking possession of hotel, 
No, 2125 Third avenue, etc. 

To recover amount of assessment paid 
for regulating Ogden avenue, Bronx, 
$1,092.63. 

For breach of contract for construction 
of dormitory, Medical College Build-
ing, $7,500. 

Personal injuries, fall, Broadway and 
Forty-second street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 76 Himrod street, 
Brooklyn, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, received in subway 
explosion, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, Ex,000. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 685 Sixth avenue, etc. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $69. 

For loss of services of wife, fall, 
Broadway and Forty-second street, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$450. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, De- 
partment of Street Cleaning, $2,000. 

For breach of contract for construction 
of Muscoot Dam, $152,897.92. 

Balance of salary as Fireman, second 
grade, Fire Department, $150. 

Loss of services of Edna A. Williams, 
from fall on sidewalk in front of No. 
76 Himrod street, Brooklyn, $20,000. 

Personal injuries, thrown from carriage, 
obstruction on Washington avenue, 
$3,000. 

Damage by diverting water of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
County, and for injunction, $600. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, De- 
partment of Street Cleaning, E1,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $2oo. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$250. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington street, $295.75. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren street, $794.87. 

Salary as Fireman, $16.67. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De. 
partment, $250. 

To recover amount of fee paid for auc-
tioneer's license, $250. 

Balance due on contract for regulating, 
etc., Botanical Gardens, $15,206.45. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,255. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 291 

Supreme.. 5 367 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 37 59 

Municipal, 
 Brooklyn. . 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Cn.. 

24 377 

53 423 

33 152  

51 40 

12 381 

46 122 

45 120 

49 173 

34 18o 

52 29 

24 376 

Aug. 14, 1905 

Sept. 7, 1898 

June 3, 1902 

Oct. 22, 1902 

Feb. 28, 1905 

Nov. 7, 1900 

Nov. 7, 1900 

May 3, zoos 

Apr. 5, 1902 

Jan. 	5, loos 

July 1 7, 1899 

Apr. 25, 1 904 

Feb. 4, 1 904 

Oct. 20, 1904 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 29 46o 

Supreme.. 48 247 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 208 

52 3o6 

52 306 

52 306 

52 307 

Mar. t8, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Dec. TO, 1901 

Aug. 31, 1904 

Aug. 27, 1903 

Whitmore, Laurence 

Whitmore, Laurence 

J. 	  

Whitmore, Laurence 

J. 	  

Whitmore, Laurence 

WhOley, Con. 	 

Wice, Louis 

Wichern, Charles ... 

Personal injuries on bridge over Gow. 
anus canal at Third street, Ex,000. 

Damage to land, operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $1,5oo. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$632.21. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $60,- 
o8g. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $481.12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $88.49. 

Salary as Foreman in Engineer Corps 
Aqueduct Commissioners, $308. 

Salary as Laborer, Department of 
Water Supply, for overtime, $4,-
562.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. $250. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning. during illness, Et,000. 

Personal injuries, fall of Hotel Dar- 
lington, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, De-
partment of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

Summons only served. 

Balance for constructing lateral sewer 
in Bay Twentieth street, Brooklyn, 
$149.12. 

Personal injuries, fall, bridge stairs, 
$2,500. 

Damage to dock premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek 
by Agawam Pumping Station, 
$20,000. 

Balance of salary as Teacher, Public 
School 55, $3,250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$470. 

Summons only served. 
For cervices as Surveyor, restoration 

of Riverside Drive, $2,645. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$290. 

Rent of Pier 12, East river (used as a 
dump by Department of Street Clean-
ing), $72.000. 

Personal injuries, fall. hole in street, 
Seventy-third street and Broadway, 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
street, $153.26. 

Incandescent lamps furnished to De-
partment of Arrears, $71. 

Personal injuries, Murray Hill Ijotel, 
explosion, $ro,000. 

Labor and services on Kings County 
Court-house, $205.81. 

Damage to premises No. 1t7o East 
One Hundred and Seventy-sixth 
street, overflow of sewer, $210. 

Salary for overtime, Department of 
Street Cleaning, $750. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Assault and battery while being ejected 

from the Brooklyn Bridge, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 
To have assessment for St. Nicholas 

avenue sewers declared void and to 
recover $605.99. 

For illness. depositing refuse near No. 
158 Forty-seventh street, $5,000. 

Personal injuries. knocked down by Fire 
Department horse, Myrtle avenue, 
510.00o. 

To have assessment for improvement 

of Harlem river and Spuyten Duyvil 
creek declared void, and to recover 
$693.43. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$164. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$o6. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
Slot. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$104. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,240.20. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $250. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

West man  , Samuel, 
administrator o f 
H a r ry Westman, 
vs. Brooklyn 
Heights Railr o a d 
and The City of 
New York 	 

Westman, Samuel ... 

Westman, Sam 	 

Weston Electrical 
Instrument Com-
pany vs. The City 
of New York and 
Francis J. Lantry, 
etc. 	  

For loss of services of decedent, killed 
by falling lumber, Flatbush avenue, 
$10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$315. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$662.5o. 

To restrain infringement on patent of 
an electrical measuring apparatus. 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 227 Mar. 20, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 252 Feb. 25, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 242  July 6, 1904 

U.S.Circuit 53 336 May 2, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	t 249 Feb. 23, 1898 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 51 182 Jan. 26, 1905 

Supreme..'36 351 Aug. 26, 1887 

Supreme.. 29 	56 Nov. 1, 1901 

Supreme..•42 171 Sept. 4, 1891 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	56 261 Aug. 9, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	56 261 Aug. 9, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	56 262 Aug. 9, 1905 

Supreme.. 21 	43 Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 21 	43 Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 	21 	138 Mar. 20, 1900 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 302 May 17, 1904 

Supreme.. 48 231 Aug. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 43 412 Nov. 9, 1903 

Supreme.. 47 396  July 20, 1904 

Supreme.. 34 179 June 3, 1902 

Municipal. 46 243 May TO, 1904 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	11 447 May 26, 1899 

Supreme.. 42 268 Sept. 4, 19o3 

Supreme. 
Nassau Co. 18 285 Jan. 24, 1 goo 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 139 Oct. 4, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 49 449 Nov. 12, 1904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 48 	31  Aug. 8, 1904 
Supreme.. 48 	57 Aug. u, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 	30 Aug. 8, 1904 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 383 Oct. 31, 1905 

Supreme ..•37 353 Apr. 4, :888 

Supreme.. 59 302 Dec. 19, 1905 

Supreme.. 27 363 Sept. lo, 	igot 

White, George 	 

White, Henry 	 
White, John 	 

White, John S 	 

	

White, Josiah J., vs 	 

	

the Mayor, etc 	, 
and another 	 

Nov. 15, 1905 	White Sewing Ma- 
chine Company 
vs. The City et al. 

Jan. r6, 1889 Whitehead, Aaron P. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 342 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 53 

Supreme ..•38 328 

June 23, 1902 Whitehead, Frances 
E. 	  

May 15, 1905 Whitley, Frank 	 

Feb. 14, 1889 Whiteman, Mary ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 222 

Supreme.. 51  94 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 18 412 

Supreme.. 35 173 

Supreme.. 37 96 

Supreme.. 44-266 
Supreme.. 32 334 
Supreme.. 45 157 
Supreme ..•40 296 

Supreme.. 58 502 

Supreme.. •38 266 

July 9, 1896 

Jan. 13, 1 905 

Feb. 5, 1900 

July 29, 1902 

Oct. 27, 1902 

Dec. 23, 1903 
Mar. 20, 1902 
Feb. II, 1904 
Sept. 24, I890 

Westover, Catherine. 

Westphalt, August, 
and another 	 

Wetmore, Benjamin 
C., executor of 
Mary H. Drake 	 

Wexler, Adolph 	 

Weyman, Charles S 	 

	

Wcyranch, Leonard 	 

	

Wcyranch, Leonard 	 

Weyranch, Leonard. 

Whalen, Daniel .... 

Whalen, James 	 

Whalen, John 	 

Whalen, John 

Whalen, John 	 

Whalen, John D 	 

	

Whalen, Joseph, vs 	 
Allison Realty 
Company et al 	 

Whalen, Patrick 	 

Whalen, Patrick 	 

Whalen, Richard 	 

Whaley, Annie Keitt. 

Whaley, John W.... 

Wheat, Silas C., vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion, etc 	 

Wheaton, Jennie 	 

Wheeler, George B.. 
Wheeler, George C.. 

Wheeler, Isabelle ... 

Whemeyer, Fred .... 

Whipple, David .... 

Whitcombe, Jean.... 

White, Alexander M. 

White, A. P., and 
Clarence E. White 

White, Charles S., vs. 
John B. McDonald 
et al. 	  

White, Frank ...... 

White, George 	 

TOT 



Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 193 	Feb. 18, 1904 

Supreme.. 8 63 	Dec. 14, 1898 

Supreme.. 3 365 	July 7, 1898 

Supreme.. 33 153 

Supreme.. 1 I 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 193 	June 5, 1903 	Witty, Calvin L., vs 	 

The City of New 
York et al 	 

Supreme.. 29 123 	Mar. 12, 1901 	Wiytack, Jeanne 	 

Wischnitzer, Max ... 

Wise, Nathan ...... 

Wisner, Henry W., 
executor of Joseph 
H. Coates 	 

Wither, Robert 	 

Wittman, Charles 	 400 

Apr. 5, 1902 

May 22, 1899 

Jan. 19, 1898 	Wood, Philip M., et 
al., vs. the City of 
Brooklyn et al .... 

Mar. 4, 1901 	Wood, Samuel H.... 

Wood, Sidney P..... 
Jan. 16, 1891 	Wood, Theodore F., 

and another vs. the 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

Dec. r6, 1905 	Woodhull, Maxwell.. 

July 17, 1890 	Woodhull, Sells E., 
vs 
etc., 

the Mayo r, 

Jan. 3o, 1900 Woodruff, Benjamin 

Aug. z6, 1898 Woodruff, Fanny W. 

Dec. 31, 1903 	Woods, Isabelle ..... 

Nov. 7, 1903 	Woods, Patrick ..... 

Sept. r s, 1904 

May 19, 1904 Wormell, John W.... 

Nov. 3o, 1904 Worms, Mayer 	 

Nov. 1, 1887 	Wormser, Isidor, et 
al. 	  

Jan. 22, 1903 Worth, Frederick 	 

Apr. I, 1905 

Dec. 6, 1905 

Worth, Jacob 	 

Worthington, Henry 
R., and another 
vs. The City of 

	

New York et al 	 
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SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. SCHEDULE I--ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$893. 

Supreme.. To foreclose lien on contract of Albert 
W. Kaler for Walton avenue sewer. 

Supreme.. 

County, 
Kings Co.. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Madison 
square, $ 5,000. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
52,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme.. 51 202 

Supreme.. 33 269 
Supreme.. 34 240 
Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 425 

53 455 

305 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 162 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 113 

County, 
Kings Co.. 45 390 

Supreme.. 38 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

43 335 

58 424 

205 

Supreme.. 

Municipal. 

47 451  

58 304 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme.. 

28 

39 

39 

38  

38 

467 

480 

77 

206 

205 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$140.30. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$ ,000. 

Damara- to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $r6o. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during sickness. $187. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during illness, $502. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning De- 
partment. during absence, $404. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during absence, $anz. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,375. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, East For-
tieth street, $io,000. 

Wilson, Harry, in-
fant, by guardian, 
etc., vs. Jacob 
Manneschmidt and 
W. J. Irvine...... 

Wilson, Henrietta W. 

Wilson, Henry (No. 
1) 	 

Wilson, Henry (No. 
2) 	 

Wilson, John C..... 

Wilson, Josephine .. 

Wikon. Richard ... 

Wilson, Samuel .... 

Wilson, Spencer .... 

Wilson, Spencer .... 

Wilson, Thomas P.. 

Mar. 18, 1905 

Jan. 3o, 1905 

Apr. II, 1902 
June 6, 1902 
May 5, 1905 

Nov. 7, 1 904 

Aug. 27, 1903 	Wingerter, Phil i p, 
and another 	 

Nov. 22, 1904 	Wingerter, Philip ... 

Winterbottom, Ed - 

	

 

Winters, John 	 

mund 	  

	

Winters, John 	 

	

Winters. John, vs 	 
William McAdoo 
et al 	  

Winterstein, Jacob 	 July 27, 1904 

Apr. 11, 1902 	Wirth, H. 	 

	

June 6, 1902 Wirth, Henry 	 

Woesthoff, John .... 

Wogram, Gustav ... 

Oct. 31. 1905 	Woguer, .Mars 	 

Nov. 5, 1903 	Wohl, Abraham .... 

Oct. 26. 1905 	\Volbarst. 	Bernard. 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
New York City 
Railway Company. 

Nov. 22, 1904 Wold, Eva 	 

Nov. II, 1903 Wolf, Abraham 	 

Oct. 24, 1901 
	

Wolf, Albert ....... 

May 6, 1903 Wolf, Augustus .... 

Feb. 27, 1903 
	

Wolf, Gustav .......  

Jan. 22, 1903 
	

Wolf, Jacob 	 

Jan. 22, 1903 
	

Wolf, Julius 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 II 	Oct. 3, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 to 	Oct. 3, 1 904 

Municipal. 40 218 	Feb. 8, 1904 	Wolfert, Charles .... 
Supreme.. 16 87 	Oct. 12, 1899 Wolfman, Michael .. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

Supreme .. 41 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. B8 78 Aug. z8, 1895 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 37o Sept. 15, 1904 Wood, Harry B 
Supreme.. •55 29 May 19, 1897 Wood, Henry S 

Supreme..•42 172 

Supreme.. 45 172 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 4 5 

Supreme.. 25 474 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 48 369 
U.S.Circ't.•40 467 

Supreme .. 59 288 

Supreme. .•40 209 

Supreme 
Kings Co.. 18 349 

Supreme.. 6 370 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 322 

Supreme.. 43 389 

Supreme.. 17 442 	Dec. 21, 1899 Woodward, Aaron 
H., et al. vs. the 
City et al 	 

	

Woodward, Clara J 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 194 

Supreme.. 38 206 

Supreme.. 39 77 	Feb. 27, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 53 300 
	

May 1, 1905 	Woolf, Benjamin.... 
Woolf, Louis 	 

Mar. 4, 1901 	Woolsey, 	Theodore 
B 	  

Supreme.. 38 205 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 52 420 

Supreme.. 59 139 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 26 6 	Mar. it, 1901 	Wortman, Saiman 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 46 	Apr. 13, 1904 	Woychinski, Frank .. 

Supreme, 	
Dec. 31, 1897 Wray, John H 	 Kings Co. 1311 79i 
Apr. 5, 1902 Wren, Christopher 	 Supreme.. 33 151 

Supreme. 	
Wrenn, Ellen, vs 	 Kings GO. 41 68 May 20, 1903 	

The City of New 
York and Peter 
Feeley 	  

Sept. 4, 1891 	Wright, Arthur B 	, 173 	
administrator, etc 	, 

	

Dexter R. Wright 	 
Oct. 20, 1905 	Wright, Elizabeth J 	 Supreme.. 58 252 

Feb. 12, I890 Wright, Ezra 	 Supreme..•39 375 

Supreme.  ereentr. 
Co. 

4 333  
May as, 1898 Wright, Jacob E 	 

	

370 Nov. 2, 1904 Wright, William H 	, Supreme- • 49 	
and another 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 136 203 	Jan. ro, 1894 

County. 	
Wuest, Marie 	 Kings Co.. 48 505 	Sept. 29, 1904 

Municipal, 	
Wulpern, John H 	 Brooklyn.. 52 69 	Feb. 28, 1905 	

(No. i) 	 
Municipal, 	

Wulpern, John H 	 rirooklyn.. 52 30 	Feb. 28, 1905 	
(No. 2) 	 

Wund, Charles 	 SUpreMe..'39 421 	Mar. 7, i8go 

Wunderlich, Henry, Supreme. • 59 73 	NOV. 24, 1905 	
vs. William Mc- 
Adoo et al 	 

For loss of service of wife, injured in 
fall, Green and Bushwick avenues, 
$5,000. 

Loss of rent, premises at Flushing ave-
nue and Whipple street, $1,375. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$186. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$180. 

Salary as a Court Officer in Court of 
General Sessions, $299. 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 462 Sixth avenue, etc. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 
Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck street, $142.43. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$757.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$283.10. 

To recover assessment for paving Cort-
landt street, $744.10. 

To recover assessment for One Hun. 
dred and Tenth street outlet sewer, 
$197.75- 

Summons only served. 

To restrain operation of Milburn 
Pumping Station, Brooklyn, or for 
damages, $2.000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during illness, $1,000. 

Balance of salary, under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Department of Wa-
ter Supply, Broklyn, $202.25. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Keeper, Kings County Peni-
tentiary, $85o. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during illness, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$163.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$278. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$167. 

Personal injuries. fall, obstruction, At-
lantic avenue, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, Fifty-fifth 

street, $25,000. 

For partition of land in Kings and 
Queens counties (8 parcels). 

Personal injuries, fall from truck, de- 
fective paving, Avenue C, near Fif- 
teenth street, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Clerk, Charities Department, 

$238.87. 

To set aside a tax deed to Joseph H. 
Coyle of premises in Jamaica road, 
Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,076. 

Summons with notice for $1,641.30 
served. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
nue regulating, etc., $894. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries, fall on Fifth street, 
snow and ice on pavement, $10,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, Eastern park-
way, $30,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, The Bronx, $4,-
300. 

For materials furnished and services 
rendered. $663.88. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De 
partment, $25o. 

Damage to property, o‘erflow of sewer, 
$334.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness. 
$ i,000. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 112 

Supreme.. 43 451  

49 174 
	

Oct. 20, 1904 

23 349 
	

Aug. 21, 1900 

39 47 
	

Feb. 27, 1903 

48 178 
	

Aug. 26, 1904 

25 19 	Dec. 3, 1900 

50  39 	NOV. 21, 1904 

50 187 	Dec. I, 1904 

24 243 
	

Oct. 22, 1900 

22 36z 	June 11, 1900 

54 404 
	Tiny 13, 905 

31 47 
	

Jan. 9, 19ot 

48 23o 	Aug. 31, 1904 

50  454 	Dec. 24, 1904 

25 421 	Feb. 21, 1901 

43 91 
	

Sept. 29, 1903 

58 199 	Oct. 11, 1905 

44 31 	Nov. 113, 1903 

52 305 	Mar. 18, 1905 

52 305 	Mar. 18, 1905 

Wilson, William H.. 

Wilson, 'William H.. 
vs. The City of 
New York and 
ann. 	  

Wiltner, Arthur .... 

Wimer, Martha ...... 

Wimer, Martha ...... 

Wimer, Martha ...... 

Winant, Sarah 	 

Winchell, J. 	 
Winchell, John H 	 
Winckler, Adele 	 

Wingate, Emma W., 
vs. Helena Heath 
et al. 	  

Wilson, Catherine 
(No. a) 	  

	

Wilson, Charles H 	, 
et al., vs. the 
City et al 	 

	

Wilson, Franklin B 	 

Mar. 17, 1904 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Nov. 2, 1903 

Nov. 6, 1905 

Supreme.. 33 269 
Supreme.. 34 239 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 32 	May 14, 1903 	Wirth, Nicholas 	 
Municipal. 53 138 	Apr. 17, 1905 	Wisbauer, Henry 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 11 124 May 25, 1899 Wischman, Herman 	 

Supreme, 51 314 
Queens Co. 40 441 	Feb. 14, 1905 

Supreme.. 51 41 	Jan. 	5, 1905 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 384 

Supreme. • 43 357 

53 190 	Apr. 24, 1905 	Wolf, Victor (No. 3) 

31 189 	Jan. 20, 1902 	Wolfe. Hudson G... 
52 441 	Apr. 3, 1905 Wolfenden, Mary E. 

Wolfenstein, Lizzie .. 

Wolfenstein, Wolf .. 

	

330 	Mar. 8, 1904 

	

8, 	May 22, 1900 

Wolfsohn, Richard.. 

Wolkenberg, Louis .. 

Wollschlager, Frank, 
by guardian 	 

Sept. 4, 1891 	Wood, Joseph L. H.. 

Feb. 15, 1904 	Wood, Margaret .... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 492 	Jan. 18, 1904 

Oct. 22, 1904 Woodward, Mary E.. 

Jan. 22, 1903 	Woolf, Abraham ...• 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$151.60. 

Supreme, 
Personal injuries, fall, ice, Eighty-sixth 	Kings Co.. 25 474 

street, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- Supreme, 
partment, during absence, $404. 	I Kings Co.. 46 322 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, during sickness, $1,000. 	City 	 so 162 

To restrain interference with premises 
No. 1049 Sixth avenue, etc. 	 Supreme 	•37 16 

Supreme.. •42 

43 130 Oct. 6, 1903 Wrigley, Anna M. 
vs. The City of 
New York a n d 
Eastern Bermudez 
Asphalt Paving 

	

Company 	 

	

43 132 Oct. 6,  1903 Wrigley, Fred. H 	 
vs. The City of 
New York a n d 
Eastern Bermudez 
Asphalt Paving 

	

Company 	 

	

Wuest, Carl 	 

Damage to property, No. 83 Eldert 
street, overflow of sewer, $82.50. 

Damage to property, No. 83 Eldert 
street, overflow of sewer, $175. 

For services as Scavenger, $304.32. 
Loss of services of wife, Lena Wolf- 

man, by injuries caused by Street 
Cleaning cart, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$2,200. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Willett street, $10,000. 

Personal injuries by having fingers 
crushed by lid of fire hydrant in 
Twentieth street, $2,500. 

Summons only served. 
To recover amount paid to Commis-

sioner of Public Works for permit 
to construct vaults at No. 112 
Bleecker street, $437.50. 

To recover assessment paid for River-
side avenue sewer, $3,928. 

Personal injuries, fall, obstruction on 
sidewalk, One Hundred and Twenty-
ninth street, $20,000. 

Proceeding to acquire title to property 
in Queens County for sewer for the 
Town of Jamaica. 

To recover assessment for paving Dey 
street, $553.30. 

Summons only served. 
To restrain collection of personal tax 

assessed upon the United States Ex-
press Company for the year 189o. 

To recover assessment paid for paving 
Front street, from Whitehall to 
Roosevelt street, $139.10. 

Personal injuries on cars of Brooklyn 
Bridge, $5,000, and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 
To recover amount of village bonds of 

Village of Whitestone, $363. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$401. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

To foreclose line on contract for flag-
ging Eighth avenue. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,506.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, during illness, $472. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
street, $41.87. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$r,soo. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Second ave-
nue, $2,000. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$343.77. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $423. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain awarding of contract for 
construction of pumps, etc., for fire 
service, Joralemon street, Brooklyn. 

Personal injuries in fall from wagon 
in Humboldt street, near Seigel 
street, Brooklyn, $20,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,000. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-

partment, for overtime work, $840. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
No. 196 John street, 8,0,000. 

To recover assessment paid for River. 
side avenue sewer, $890.77. 

To recover taxes erroneously paid, 
81,575.42. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma-
sonry on New Aqueduct, $i,56o. 

Salary as Driver in the Long Island 
City Fire Department, $740.40. 

Balance on contract for erection of 
bear inclosures, Zoological Gardens, 
$450. 

Personal injuries by fall at Green and 
Bushwick avenues, $10,000. 
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Supreme.. 34 

Supreme.. 38 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 5o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 238 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 469 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 47o 

Supreme.. 43 450 

Supreme.. 39 191 	Mar. 16, 1903 	Zellar, Bern a r d 
guardian, etc., of 
Edward Zellar, vs. 
Pain Manufactur-
ing Company and 
The City of New 
York ..... 	 

Supreme• • 41 172 

Supreme.. 43 432 

Supreme.. 35 161 
Supreme, 
Queens Co. 9 401 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 447 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 359 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 126 

Supreme.. 21 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. • 37 366 Dee. z z, 1902 Zimmer, Mary 	 

Queens Co. 53 134 Apr. 15, 1905 Wuthe, Albert, vs. 
40  470 	 James A. Parting- 

ton 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 

Supreme.. 33 155 	Apr. 5, 1902 	Zahn, Frank A 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 473 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

Supreme, 53 
Queens Co. 40 

County 
Kings Kings Co.. 43 195 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 197 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 52 

U. S. Dist., 
New York. 44 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 54 127 

Supreme.. 17 513 

Supreme 40 447 

Q
ueens c.o. 51 497 
upreme, 

Kings Co.. 44 492  

Supreme.. so 487 

Supreme.. 38 206 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 148 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. so 295 

Supreme.. 39 114 

Supreme.. 48 366 

Supreme. • 33 154 

Supreme.. 59 121 

Supreme..*48 

Supreme.. 36 165 

Supreme ..`36 103 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 goo 

Supreme.. 58 i6o 

Supreme, 
Nassau Co. 54 385 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

	

386 	Dec. i5, 1904 Zargona, Joseph (No. 
1) 	 

	

386 	Dec. 15, 1904 Zargona, Joseph (No. 
2) 	  

	

43 20 	Sept. 16, 1903 Zaun, Gustav 	 

	

33 1 54 	Apr. 5, 1902 Zehro, Antonio 	 

43 196  

469 

349 	Mar. 23, t9o5 	Zahnowitz, Freida .. 

4 May 2, 1902 

398 	Feb. 3, 1903 

414 	Dec. 20, 1904 

401 	Mar. 21, 1904 

367 	Nov. 2, 1904 

79 	Mar. 2, 1905 

190 	Dec. 12, 1903 

472 	Sept. 6, 1905 

7 35 
471  

44 

75 

Supreme.. 29 461 	 Zellermayer, Rubin 	 Dec. 10, 1901 

Oct. 31, 1905 

Dec. 1, 1905 

June 2, 1903 

Nov. z o, 1903 

July 29, 1902 

Apr. 20, 7899 

June 9, 1900 

Sept. 24, 1901 

Jan. 13, 1904 	Zalewski, Char le 8, 
and another 	 

Feb. 2o, 1904 	Zekind, Joel 

Apr. 4, 1905 	Zekowski, 	I s i d o r 
(No. 1) 	.. 

Apr. 4, 1905 	Zekowski, 	I s id o r 
(No. 2) 	.. 

Nov. 11, 19o3 	Zelinski, Anton ..... 

Apr. 15, 1905 	Wuthe. Albert, vs. 
Patrick J. Keough 

Oct. 13, 1903 Wyand, Augusta H. 
(No. 1) 	 

Feb. 27, 1905 

Jan. r8, 1904 

Dec. 29, 1904 

Jan. 22, 1903 

Aug. 27, 1903 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Mar. 6, 1903 

Sept. 15, 1904 

Apr. 5, 1902 

Dec. 1, 1905 

Sept. 11, 1902 

Mar. 6, 1887 

July 	3, 1905 

July 6, 1905 

Oct. 5, 1905 

Oct. 13, 1903 Wyand, Augusta H. 
(No. 2) 	 

	

Oct. 13, 1903 Wyand, Augusta H 	, 

	

administratrix, etc 	 
June 1, 1895 Wyer, Johanna 	 

May 23, 1905 Wyman, John C.... 

Dec. 28, 1899 	Wynen, Christian ... 

Sept. 6, 1905 	Zahn, John 	 

Title of Action. 

Yeager, Marie 	 

Yesor, Rose 	 

Yonon, Samuel 	 

York, James 	 

York, James F 	 

Yoslovsky, Ida, an 
infant, by guard- 
ian, etc 	 

Youck, Frank 	 

Young, Edwin, exec- 

	

utor of John M 	 
Furman 	 

Zahn, Elizabeth J... 

Zielecke, Felix ...... 

Zierlen, Regina ..... 

Zepola, Michael .... 

Zevre, Josephine F.. 

Ziegler, Annie ...... 

Ziegler, William .... 

Zalio, Carlo 	 

Zappoli, Antonio 	 

	

Young, Johnson H 	, 

	

and another 	 

	

Young, Martha 	 

Young, Valentine 	 

	

Yunjahann, John 71 	 

Zabriskie, Nelson, 

	

and another 	 

Zellner, Harry 	. 

Zelter, Elizabeth 	 

Wynn, Richard 

Wyss, Frederick J... 

Yager, Frederick ... 

Yates, Cad ......... 

Young, Henry ..... 

Young, John C 	 

Young, Frank C., 

	

and another vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for Sunday and overtime 
work, $964.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$376. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Third avenue and Eighty-first 
street, $15,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during illness, $565. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$494.08. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due under contract with Vil-
lage of Flushing to allow plaintiff to 
connect with water mains belonging 
to village, $7,659.65. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $220. 

To recover taxes paid with moneys re-
ceived as pension from United States 
Government, $48.80. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,765.40. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Saratoga 
avenue, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1,023.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$480. 

Damages for injuries to scow "Oneda," 
negligence of City. 

Personal injuries, automobile of Street 
Cleaning Department, Fulton and 
Smith streets, Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, for overtime work, $880. 

For loss of services of wife, injured, 
Street Cleaning Department, automo-
bile, Fulton street, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$165. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$180. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, overtime work, $700. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, during sickness, $502. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$129. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$110. 

For services as Copyist, Register's Of-
fice, Kings County. $71.52. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment. overtime work, $500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$210.50. 

Salary as Sweeper, Department of 
Street Cleaning, during illness, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries to son, fireworks ex-
plosion, Madison square, $5,000. 

For false arrest, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$1 50. 

Personal injuries on plank walk on 
road from Spuyten Duyvil to Kings-
bridge, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Bond street, 
$10,000. 

Award for premises taken for Colonial 
Park, $14,829.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$347. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, during absence, $404. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$103.31. 

Personal injuries, explosion Madison 
square, $ 0,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $375. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side- 
walk, Bleecker street, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Department of Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $1,500. 

To have assessment for Seventy-third 
and Eighty-first streets underground 
drains declared void and to recover 
$327.81. 

To restrain trespass on plaintiff's prop-
erty on Railroad and Seaford avenues. 

For assault, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, Sullivan street, $10,000. 

Balance of salary as Bond and War. 
rant Clerk, etc., Finance Department, 
$9,000. 

-nmons only served. 

Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I-ACTIONS AGAINST THE CITY, ETC. 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature 	of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 25 287 

Supreme.. 32 283 

Supreme.. 43 486 

Supreme.. 	51 	41  

Supreme.. 24 261 

Supreme.. 33 155 

Jan. 	31, 

Mar. ,8, 

Nov. 76, 

Jan. 	5, 

Oct. 	23, 

Apr. 	5, 

1901 

1902 

1903 

1905 

1899 

1902 

Zimmerm a n, Henry, 
Jr. 	  

Zimmerman, Stephen 
J. 	  

Zimmermann, George 

Zinnelli, 	George 	 

Zinsser, William, and 
August Zinsser 

Zito, Francesco 	 

Damage to property at Foster's Mead- 
ows, 	Springfield, 	L. 	I., 	$i 5,000. 

I'ersonal 	injuries, 	fall 	of 	wagon 	into 
hole in Broadway and One Hundred 
and Thirty-first street, $3,000. 

Salary as Hostler, Department of Street 
Cleaning, $1,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning De-
partment, $250. 

To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Washington 	street, $734.10. 

Salary as Driver, 	Street Cleaning De- 
partment, for overtime work, $475. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 425 Nov. 9, '903 Zitzman, Charles, and 

another  	Summons only served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 426 Nov. 9, 1903 Zitzman, Charles  	Summons only served. 
County, 
Kings Co.. 54 	70 May 17, 1905 Zlotoloff, 	Benjamin 

W 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$376.60. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B6 	83 May 4, 1894 Zlydel, Hugh 	 Damage 	to 	property 	by 	overflow 	of 

sewer, No. Soo Jefferson ave., $464. 
Supreme. 
Queens Co. 28 464 Oct. 23, 1901 Zollikoffer, Oscar F., 

et 	al. 	. 	 
To vacate assessment against property 

for 1899, Queens, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

Supreme.. 53 4,83 May 8, rclos Zorn, 	Charles 	H... For work performed as Carpenter, $85o. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 209 June 4, 1902 Zozzoro, John 	 Damage to property at No. 26o Fourth 

ave. by overflow of sewer, $80. 
County, 
Kings Co.. 34 209 June 4, 1902 Zozzoro, John 	 Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$204.42 

served. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 473 Nov. 14, 1904 Zozzoro, John 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$204.42. 
Supreme, 
Kings Cu.. 	34 200 June 4, 1902 Zozzoro, Rossaio . Damage to property at No. 26o Fourth 

ave. by overflow of sewer, $1,400. 
Supreme.. 22 	85 May t, 1900 Zucca, Antonio 	 Expenditures 	incurred 	as 	Coroner, 

$509.91 . 
Supreme.. 	z6 156 Apr. 12, 1901 Zucker and Levett & 

Loeb Company 	 
To recover assessment for paving 25th 

street, $334.50. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58  459 Nov. 10, 1905 

	

Zukerman, 	Harry 
(No. 	) 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer. 
$494. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	58 459 Nov. to, 1905 

	

Zukerman, 	Harr y 
(No. 	2) 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$445.50. 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 58 46o Nov. to, 1905 

	

Zukerman, 	II a r r y 
(No. 	3) 	 

Damage to property, overfln.v of sewer, 
$480. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 	3o July 9, tgor Zuckerman, Herz ... Personal 	injuries by 	fall 	from 	wagon 

on Seigel street, Brooklyn, $2,000. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	53 333 Apr. 5, 1905 Zuoiren, 	Jonas 	(No 	 

3) 	  
Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$347. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 48 335 Sept. 14, 1904 Zweier, William 	 Summons only served. 
Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 	5t 383 Feb. t8, 1905 

	

Zweier, William (No 	 
2) 	  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$i21.65. 

Supreme.. 	41 	176 June 3.  '903 Zwermann, Adam 	 l'ersonal 	injuries, 	fall, 	defective 	side- 
walk, 	No. 	328 	West 	Forty-ninth 
street, $2,000. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 49 196 Oct. 22, 1904 Zwilling, Jacob E 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

$700. 
County, 
Kings Co.. 49 	38  Oct. 5, 1904 Zwissler, 	Martin 	 Personal injuries, fall from wagon, es-

cavation on Duane street, $10,000. 
Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 	42 	1 99 Aug. 27, 1903 Zydnitsky, Jacob 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 

" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES ACTIONS. 
THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS ARE ALL BROUGHT 114 THE SUPREME 

COURT TO RECOVER THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE AMOUNT AC-
TUALLY PAID TO THE PLAINTIFF AND THE PREVAILI-NG RATE OF 
WAGES AT THE TIME WHEN THE SERVICES WERE RENDERED. 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

59 206 
16 31 9 
21 	55 
151 382 
22 282 

Dec. 
Nov. 
Mar. 
Mar. 
June 

12, 	i905 
x, 1899 

to, 1900 
r, 1900 
I, 1900 

Abbott, Frederick W. 
Abraham, Michael .. 
Ackerman, Alfred .. 
Ackerman, Charles .. 
Ackerstrom, Edward. 

Keeper, 	Kings County 	Penitentiary, $2,899.23. 
Laborer, Park Department, $106.70, 
Carpenter, Department of Parks, $115. 
Calker, Department of Water Supply, $900. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $450. 

22 283 J one 1,1900 Ackerstrom, Fred'k.. Dock Builder, Dock Department, $1,5oo. 
18 372 Feb. 2, 1900 Adams, Clarence G.. Machinist, 	Fire Department, $175. 
17 447 Dec. 22,1899 Adams, Thomas 	.... Foreman of Street Repairs, City Works, $3,325. 
54 213 June 5, 	1905 Adamson, 	Thomas.. Engineer, 	Street Cleaning Department, $180. 
54 214 June 5, 	1905 Adamson, 	Thomas.. Stoker, 	Street 	Cleaning 	Department. $360. 
59 207 Dec. 12, 	1905 Addi,o11, 	Robert... Keeper, 	Kings County Penitentiary, 	$2,970.16. 
21 	78 Mar. 12, 1900 Adler, Albert G. T.. l.ahorer, l'ark Department, $31.25. 
22 	76 May ,o. 190o Agnew, Robert H... Steam Engineer, Park Department, $206. 
18 463 Feb. 9, 1900 Ahearn, Edward .... Painter, lire Department, $115.50. 
24 344 
56 	54 

Oct. 
July 

3o, 1900 
25, 	1905 

Ahearn, James 	 
Ahearn, 	James 	 

Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $123.03. 
Stoker, 	Department of 	Water 	Supply, 	$61. 

22 120 May 14, tgoo Ahearn, John 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $656.40. 
18 426 Feb. 6, tgoo Ahearn, 	Marg a r e t, 

admx. of David 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $186. 
22 228 May z8, 1900 Ahern, John 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $271.60. 
22 	87 May 11, /goo Ahern, Thomas 	 Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $450. 
22 402 June r 1, 1900 Aitken, James 	 Laborer, Department of Bridges, $512.40. 
22 	42 /Vlay 8, 1900 Alart, James A 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $362.64. 
23 390 Aug. z5, 190o Albers, Henry 	 Ranfmer, Department of City Works, $75. 
19 276 Feb. 28, 1900 Albertus, James C 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $15.88. 
1 9 488  Mar. 7, 1900 Alexander, Jos. J 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $21.07. 
18 	191 Jan. 25, 1900 Alff, Paul 	 Taborer, Department of Docks, $300. 
23 25o July 31,1900 Alkers, James 	...... Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $104.12. 
19 	108 b. 26, 1900 Allen, Danforth 	.... Dock Builder, 	Department of Docks, $3oo. 
22 184 May 21, 1900 Allen, 	....... Machinist, Department of Docks, $1,750. 

22 	43 May 8, 1900 
lames 

Allen, 	ohn 	 laborer, Department of Docks, $3,532.50. 
46 442 June 2,1904 Allen, 	oseph 	 Painter, Fire Department, $1,879. 
52 262 Mar. 18, 1905 Allen, Joseph T 	 Painter, 	Fire 	Department, 	$293. 

54 414 July 8, 	1905 Allen, 	Lafarine 	D. Engineer, 	Department of Water 	Supply, $53. 
58 261 Oct. 23, 	1905 Allen. 	Lafarini 	1) 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
18 148 Jan. 12,1900 Allen, Safarine D 	 Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,291.68. 
51 438 Feb. 23, 1905 Allen, 	Safarine 	B 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 	$1,429. 
18 tgo Jan. t5, 1900 Ailing, Theodore 	 Blacksmith, Department of Docks, $1,875. 

24 234 
19 449 
15 367 
24 	86 

Oct. 	19, 1900 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 

Altenbrand, Joseph 	 
Ames, John H 	 
Anderson, Adolf 	 

do 

Carpenter, Charities and Correction, $957.45. 
Deck Hand, Dock Department, $100. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $210.12. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $108.68. 

56 	55 
23 	i8 

Tuly 	25, 	1905 
.rune 26, 1900 

Anderson, 	Adolph 	 

	

Anderson, Charles 	 
Stoker, 	Department 	of Water Supply, $61. 
Electric-light 	Trimmer, 	Department 	Bridges. 

$654.80. 
21 483 
17 414 
22 130 

May 
Dec. 
May 

2, 1900 
19, 1899 
14, 1900 

Anderson, James 
Anderson, Joseph 
Anderson, Peter 	 

T.aborer, Department of Docks, $333.33. 
Laborer. Department of Highways, $$00. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $115. 

14 458  
22 490  

Aug. 
June 

31, 1899 
21,1900 

Andlin, James 	 
Andow, John 	 

Rigger. De”artment of Bridges, $40. 
Sounder, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Improvement, 

$1,502.45. 
19 310 Feb. 28, 1900 Andrews. George 	 Paver, Department of highways, $75. 
23 	195 July 25, 1900 Annatoyne, John R 	 Painter, Fire Department, $863.50. 
6 	Ira Oct. 16, 1899 Anselment, Lawrence Paver, Department of Public Works, $400, 

53 301 May x, 1905 Anthes, Peter, Jr 	 Painter, Department of Bridges. $500. 
21 	390 Apr. 25, 1900 Anthony, James 	 Inspector 	of 	Paving. 	Public Works, 	$T.95,.38. 
15 	153 Sept. 14, 1899 Apfel, 	Maggie, 

admx., etc. 	 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Department„ 

$roo. 
21 	373 Apr. 23. 1900 Applegate, Wynant 	 'tramfitter, Education, Brooklyn, $858.50. 
49 266 Oct. 28, 1904 Arano, Nicholas • • • • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
21 	152 Mar. 21, 1900 Ardrey, Harriet C 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $465. 
21 345 Apr. 17, 1900 Arend, John 	 Laborer. Department of Parks, $528.88. 
24 311 Oct. 29,1900 Ar1111t, Paver, Department of Highways, $30. 
23 269 Aug. 6, 1900 Armstrong, Hugh 	 Machinist, Department of Water Supply,  $140. 

$13o. 

103 



SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

46 237 May 	9, 1904 Armstrong, Hugh 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $45.15. 
46 238 May 	9, 1904 Armstrong, Hugh •• Machinist, Department of Water Supply, $122.59. 
54 415 July 	8, 1905 Armstrong, 	Hugh 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
58 262 Oct. 	23, 1905 Armstrong, 	Hugh 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $277.70. 
22 229 May 28, x900 Armstrong, James J. Laborer, Department of Docks, $294.88. 
22 364 
22 440  

June 11, 1900 
J une 16, x 9oo 

Armstrong, Phoenix. 
Assole, Michael 	 

Laborer, Department of Docks, $275.80. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $670.08. 

22 111 May 14, 1900 Auer, John 	 
47 	89 June 17, 1904 Auld, Robert 	 

Paver, Department of Docks, $1,046.91. 
Steamfitter, Department of Charities, 	1,493.05. 

23 too July 	12,1900 Auld, Robert C 	 Steamfitter, Department of Charities, 	65o. 
23 	66 July 	6, 1900 Austin, James E 	 Rockman, Croton Aqueduct, $1,350. 
19 489 
21 265 

Mar. 	7, 1900 
Apr. 	4, 1900 

Autz, Philip G 	 
Bache, Samuel A 	 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $18.13. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 

21 	132 Feb. 	17, 1900 Backus, Charles 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.67. 
22 160 May 17, 1900 Backus, Edward 	 Hostler, Fire Department, Brooklyn, $67. 
17 	115 Nov. 27, 1899 Bacon, Isaac 	 Laborer, Park Department, $240. 
56 202 

14 367 

Aug. 	4, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1899 

Bacon, 	James 	 

Bacon, Thomas J 	 

Engineer, 	Bureau 	of 	Buildings 	and 	Offices, 
$300.75, 

Rammer, Department of Public Works, $60. 
19 292 Feb. 28, 1900 do., No. a 	 Rammer, Department of Highways, $80. 
58 395 Nov. 	3, 1905 Bacon, Thomas J 	 Rammer, Department of Highways, $345. 
19 410 Mar. 	3, 1900 Bagley, Asa 	 Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $800. 
22 365 June 1i, 1900 Bagley, J ames Foreman, Department of Docks, $3,671.75. 
23 381  Aug. 24, x900 Bagley, 'Thomas 	 Engineer, Fire Department, $5.879. 
21 441 Apr. 28, 1900 Baler, Christ 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $112. 
23 268 Aug. 	6, 190o Bailey, John 	 Carpenter, Department of Charities, $968. 

350 May 17, 1899 Bailey, k,eurge Calker, Department of Water Supply, $15o. 
46  324 May 19, 1904 Bailey, John 	 Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $730. 
54 353 June 27, 1905 Bain, Robert 	 Steam Engineer, $x69.65. 
21 466 May 	2, 1900 Baird, Alexander ... Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $225. 
53 304 May 	1, 1905 Baker, Charles L. • • • Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
53 302 May 	1, 1905 Baker, James 	 Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
49 267 OCT. 	28, 1904 Baker, John 	 Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
15 369 Sept. 28, 1899 Baldwin, Frank B 	 Fireman, Water Supply Brooklyn, $219.68. 
24 	87 Sept. 29, 1900 do., No. 2 	 Fireman, Department 01 Water Supply, $138.68. 
56 	55 July 	25, 1905 Baldwin, Frank B 	 Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
56 203 Aug. 	4, 1905 Baldwin, 	George F. Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
47 286 July 	7,1904 Baldwin, George T 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 8157.62. 
25 325 Feb. 	7, 1901 Baldwin, George T 	 Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$105.80. 
54 415 
21 467 

July 	8, zoos 
May 	2, 1900 

	

Baldwin, George T 	 
Balk, Joseph 	 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 

23 332 Aug. 18, 1900 Bamberger, Chas., Jr. Machinist, Department of Docks, $415. 
56  364 Aug. 25, 1905 Bambrick, 	Michael 	 Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
18 	15 Jan. 	2, 1900 Bannon, James J 	 Mechanic's Helper, Department of Water Supply, 

$100. 
18 x70 Jan. 	13, 1900 Bannon, John 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $iso. 
47 388  July 	20, 1904 Barber, Thomas Fireman. Department of Charities, $2,486. 
56 	55 July 	25, 1905 Barber, Thomas Stoker, Department of Charities, $106.30. 
19 439 Mar. 	5, x900 Bard, James 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $306.72. 
z9 31x Feb. 28, 1900 Baridisky, John Paver, Department of Highways, $100. 
17 415 Dec. 19, 1899 Barnes, Henry 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $456. 
53 303 May 	x, 1905 Barnett, Herman .1 	 Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
53 302 May 	I, 1905 Barnett, Louis 	. Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
53 302  May 	1, 1905 Barning, Henry 	 Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
18 152 Ian. 	12, 1900 Barr, John 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $6o. 
59 217 .1ec. 	12, 	1905 Barr, 	Robert 	 Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $3,422.47. 
46  261 May 10, 1904 Barr, Stewart 	 Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $190.50. 
19 293 Jan. 	28, 1900 Barr, William, No. 2 Rammer, Department of Highways, $112.50. 
23 354 Aug. 23, rgoo Barrett, Andrew 	 
24 227 Oct. 	19, 1900 do 	 

Stoker, Department of Charities, $x15. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, 	480. 

52  449 Apr. 	3, 1905 Barrett, Andrew 	 Fireman, Department of Charities, 	765. 
z5 480 Oct. 	9, 1899 Barrett, Charles F 	 Engineer, Department of Buildings, $2,572.50. 
17 296 Dec. 12, 1899 Barrett, John 	 Laborer, Park Department, $168. 
19 	95 Feb. 23, 1899 Barrett, Patrick 	 Carpenter. Department of Docks, $649.05. 
18 420 Feb. 	5, 1900 Barry, Bernard 	 Painter, Department of Street Cleaning, $317.50. 
22 229 May 28, 1900 Barry, James 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $652.20. 
22 477 June 20,1900 Barry, Nicholas 	•. Chief Cook, Department of Charities, $8,750. 
22 258 May z8, 1900 Barry, Thomas ... 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,351.94. 
22 22 4/9 June 13, 1900 Barry, William E... 	Wheelwright, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 

$too. 
49 269 Oct. 	28, 1904 Barthel, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
23 238 July 	3o, 1900 Barther,ames J. Steam Engineer, Department of Docks, $302.64. 

 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Charles H 	 

17 415 Dec. 19, 1899 Bartow, 
Carpenter, Department of Charities, $31(.90. 
Laborer, Department of Water Supply, 	700. 

21 278 Sept. 	4, 1900 

	

Joseph 	 

	

Baseler, John A 	 Sounder, Department of Water Supply, 	800. 
22 230 May 28, 1900 Bassell, John 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $599.46. 
21 	62 Mar. 12,1900 Bassett, William B 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $23.57. 
18 436 Feb. 	7, 1900 Bast, George 	 Laborer, Park Department. 
17 415 Dec. 19, 1899 Batchelor, Charles • • Laborer, Department of City Works, $300. 
17 326 Dec. 13, 1899 Bateman, Antonio 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $72. 
x9 147 Feb. 28, 1900 Bath, Frank 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $21.94. 
22 262 May z8,1900 Battenberg, John 	 Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $302.64. 
21 387 Apr. 24, 1900 Battle, Richard J 	 Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $67.17. 
24 244 Oct. 	22, 1900 do 	••.• Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 	66.97. 
56 	56 July 	25, 1995 Battle, Richard J 	 Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6x. 
18 389 eb. 	2,190o Bauer,. George J 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $1,269.75. 
18 434 Feb. 	7, zpoo Baulser, Daniel 	 Laborer, Park Department, Brooklyn, $3,466. 
17 	III Nov. 27, 1899 Bawl,  Andrew • .:.• Laborer, Department of Parks, $192. 
22 	82 May 10, 3900 .L 	 Baxter, Terence  Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning,$12o. 

Nov. 16, 1903 Beaghen, John 	 Dockhand, Department of Charities, $250. 
44' 58 262 Oct. 	23, 1905 Beardsley,Edwar.l F. Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
25 325 Feb. 	7, 1901 Beardsley, Edw. T 	 Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$105.86. 
47 284 July 	7, 1904 Beardsley, 	Edward 

T 	  Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $157.62. 

11  339 May 17, 1899 Beatty, William F 	 Painter, Department of Charities, $65o. 
18 222 Jan. 	16,1900 Beck, 	Caroline, 

admit. of Frederick 
Beck 	  Paver, Department of City Works, $1,000. 

22 23o May 28, 1900 Beck, John A 	 Laborer, Department of Docks 422..16. 
22 133 May 14, 1900 Becker, Charles • • .• Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $105. 
17 	61 Nov. 21, x899 Becker, George, Jr 	 Cement Worker, Department of Highways, $750. 
22 490 June 21, x900 Becker, William 	 Sounder, 	Department of 	Street 	Improvements, 

$360.50. 
49 267 Oct. 	28, z904 Beckton, 0. Bryant 	 Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
15 369 Sept. 28, 1899 Bedford, Henry 	 Fireman, Water SupplyBrooklyn, $924.28. 
56 	56 ituy 	25, 19c5 Bedford, Henry 	 'Water Stoker, Department of 	Supply, $61. 
19 369 Mar. 	z, 1900 Beggs, William 	 Painter, Fire Department, $300. 
19 456 Mar. 	5, 1900 Behan, Michael 	 Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $733.33. 
41 46242 Jan. 	12, 1904 

.Aug. I x, 1904 
Behr, Linos 	 
Behr, Linos 	 

Stoker, Department of Charities, $8to. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $89o. 

52 130 Mar. 	8, 1905 Behr, 	Linos 	 Fireman. Department of Charities, $20 z . 
44 	2 Nov. 16, 1903 Beig, John F 	 Engineer, Department of Street Cleaning, $370. 
47 	90 June 17, 1904 Beig, John F 	 Engineer, Department of Charities, $1,541. 
54 415 July 	8, 1905 Beig,ohn F 	 i Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $121. 
51 439 Feb. 23, 1905 Beig, John 	P 	 Engineer, Department of Charities, $126. 
24 	87 Sept. 29, 1900 Belford, Henry •••• Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
22 447 June 16,1900 Belizzo, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $335.08. 
16 243 Oct. 	26, x899 Bell, Edward H 	 Engineer, City Works, Brooklyn, $1,647.90. 
,6 248 Oct. 	26, 1899  do Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $680. 
54 416 July 	8, 1905 Bell, Edward H 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
56 203 Aug. 	4, 1905 Bell, Edward H 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
17 230 Dec. 	5, 1899 Bell, George 	 Machinist on Brooklyn Bridge, $1,519.80. 
1 7 450 Dec. 22, 1899 do  	Laborer, Department of City Works, $300. 
23 267 Aug. 	6, 1900 Belk 	ohn 	 Calker, Department of Water Supply, $150. 
46 	68 
18 397 

Apr. 16, 1904 
Feb. 	3, 190o 

Bell, 	ohn 	 
i 

Bell, 	Das T 	 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $663. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $100. 

19 293 Feb. 28,1900 do. 	No. 2 	 Rammer, Department of Highways, $80. 
24 131 Oct. 	3,1900 Bell,11100123 	 Harnessmaker, 	Department of 	Street 	Cleaning, 

$36o. 
23 440  Sept. 	7, x900 Belmont, Harrie S 	 Machinist, Department of Bridges, $114. 
49 267 Oct. 	28, 1904 Bender, Joseph 	 Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
24 137 OCT. 	1, 1900 Benedict, Ralph H 	 Laborer, Department of Docks and Ferries, $200 
23 333 Aug. z8, 1900 Beneke, William C 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $464.51. 
15 268 Sept. 2x,1890 Benesh, Louis 	 Laborer, Park Department, $432. 	• 
II 338 Apr. 27, 1899 Bennett, John W. 	• . Laborer, Department of Parks, $28.38. 
19 401  Afar. 	3, t000 Benjamin, William 	 Carpenter, Department of Charities, $1,275. 
11 	348  May 17, 1890 Bennett, Richard 	 Plumber, Department of Charities, $2,164. 
24 228 Oct. 	19, x goo Bennett, Sylvester 	 inspector, Department of Highways, $1,355. 
22 	43 May 	8, 1900 Benson, Garrett 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $574.24. 
24 492  Dec. 	3, 1900 Benton, Charles A 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $52.80. 
19 427 Mar. 	3, 1900 Bergen, Frank 	 Steam Engineer, Department of Bridges, $105.45. 
22 	43 May 	8, 1900 Bergin, John 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
19 	6o Feb. 	19, 1900 Berkeley, Walter M. Laborer, Department of Parks, $500. 
21 483 May 	2, 1900 Berman, Jacob 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,166.66. 
19 	109 Feb. 26, 19oo Berne, Thomas 	 Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $45o. 
46 	67 Apr. 	,6, 1904 Bertron, John M 	 Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
ig 	3i a Feb. 28, 1900 Berry, L./.,  No.  2 	 Paver, Denartment of Highways, $105. 
21 	310 Apr. 	9, 1900 Bichoell, Freeborn A. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
49 269 Oct. 	z8, 19434 Bettlen, William 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
49 268 Oct. 	28, 1904 Bianco. Domenico 	 Laborer. Department of Parks, $19. 
22 490 June 21, 1900 Bickelhaupt, Geo. A. Sounder, 	Department of 	Street Improvements, 

$1,365. 
23 412 Aug. 20, 1900 Biclenami, Jacob 	 Watchman, Department of Buildings, $227. 
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25 
21 
17 
21 
22 
19 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 

	

18 411 	Feb. 5, 1900 	Birmingham, Mat  - 
thew 	  

	

6 473 	Dec. x, 1898 	Bishop, Otis G 	 

	

33 313i 	Apr. 23, 1902 	Bjurstrom Julius 	 

	

18 185 	Jan. 15, 1900 	Blackett, iames W 	 

	

16 4oz 	Nov. 8, 1899 	Blair, Waiter J 	 

	

17 198 	Dec, I, 2899 	Blake, Daniel 	 

	

37 335 	Dec. 9, 1902 	Blake, James 	 

	

59 207 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Blanchfield, William 

	

21 391 	Apr. 25, 1900 	Blankenhorn, Charles 

	

49 268 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Blauvelt, Charles 	 

	

29 24 	Feb. 15, 1900 	Bligh, James 	 

	

15 159 	Sept. 13, 1899 	Bliss,Joseph D 	 

	

14 285 	Aug. 22, 1899 	Blom, Hans E 	 

	

22 373 	June ii, 1900 	Bloomer, George 	 

	

23 115 	July 14, 1900 	Blockelman, August 	 

	

46  323 	May 19, 1904 	Bockelman, August 	 

	

51 439 	Feb. 23, 1905 	Bockelman, August 	 
56 56 

	

July 25, 1905 	Bockelman, August 	 

	

47 354July 14, 1904 	Boddis, John 	 

	

22 124 	May 14, 1900 	Boehn, Max 	. 

	

22 447 	June 16, 1.900 	Boettger, Gustave A. 

	

23 36g 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Bogardus, John F 	 

	

56 203 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Bogardus, John F 	 

	

is 467 	Feb. 9,190o 	Bohan, Cornelius 	 

	

19 311 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Bohan, Cornelius 	 

	

19 312 	Feb. 28, 1200 	Bohan, James 	 

	

14 18 	July 29, 1899 	Bohan, oseph 	 

	

17 538 	Dec. 13, 1899 	Bohan, Patrick 	• 

	

18 467 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Bohan, Patrick 	 

	

17 448 	Dec. 20, 1899 	Bohmke, Herman 	 

	

22 Ito 	May 14, 1900 	Boland, John 	 

	

16 66 	Oct. II, 1890 	Bolean, Viggo 	 

	

23 265 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Bolen, Frank A 	 

	

46 68 	Apr. 16, 1904 	Bolen, Frank A 	 

	

54 416 	July 8, 1905 	Bolen, Frank A 	 

	

58 262 	Oct. 23, 1905 	Bolen, Frank A 	 

	

21 283 	Apr. 4, 1900 	Bollingt omas 	 
N 

	

21 441 	Apr. 28, x900 	Bolte, Frederick 	 

	

56 57 	July 25, 1905 	Boltman, Herbert 	 

	

1 5 37o 	ept. 28, 1899 	Boltman, Herman 	 

	

24 87 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Boltman, Herman 
(No. 2) 	  

	

24 142 	Oct. x, 1900 	Bond, Charles A 	 

	

56 57 	July 25, 1905 	Bookman, john 	 

	

17 416 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Booth, William E 	 

	

21 424 	Apr. 26, 1900 	Borham, John 	 

	

25 228 	Jan. 21, 1901 	Borley, John 	 

Apr. 4, x900 

Jan. 15, 1900 

Jan 2,1900 

June 12, 1899 

Dec. 22,1899 

Oct. 29, 3900 

June 26, 1900 

Nov. 27, 1899 

July 25, x900 

June 18, 19
9
00

5 
 

Feb. 26, 1900 
Mar. 27,1900 

Jan. 10,1899 

Aug. 18, 1900 
Sept. 28, x899 

May 1, 190o 
Dec. 12, 1905 

Feb. 13, 1898 
Apr. 21, 1900 

Dec. 24, 1899 

Feb. 5, xgoo 

Oct. 29, 1902 

	

Oct. 	1, 1900 

Apr. 4, 1902 

May x, 1905 
Sept. 12, 1899 

Oct. r, 1900 
NOV. 27, 1899 

Feb. 20, 1900 
May 23, 1900 

Sept. 29, 1900 

May 14, 1900 

Sept. 29, 1899 

Mar. 5, 19oo 

Aug. 4, 1905 

Aug. 4, 1905 

Sept. 28, 1899 

	

uly 	10. 

.Boylan, John J 	 

Boyle, Joseph 	 

Brady, ames 	 

Brady, ohn 	 

Boyce, Clarence T 	 

Boyer, Meyer 	 

Boyle, William....,, 

Brady, ohn 	 

Brady, ohn 	 
Brady, ohn 	 

Bolen, Frank A 	 

Boyd, John 	• 

Boyle, tdward A 	 

	

Boyle, Joseph (No 	 

Bradley, Joseph L 	 

Brady, ames 	 

Bowen, Samuel N 	 

Brady, Dennis 	 

Borton, William B 	 

Bowers, Frank K 	 

Boyle, John 	 

Bradley, Andrew 	 

Brady, ames T 	 

Brady, ohn 	 

Brady, ohn 	 

Borocco, Nicola 	 

Bowe, Thomas 	 

Bowne, William H 	 

Boyer, Meyer 	 

Boylan Thomas J 	 

Brady, ohn 	 

Bowden, Martin 	 

Bowne, William E 	 

	

Bowne, William H 	 

Brady, 

Bradley, Robert 	 

	

Boves, Lawrence F 	 

	

Bowne, William E 	 

2) 	  

Brady, John J 	 

	

Nov. 21, 1899 	
Brady, john J. (No 	 

1 7 57 	
Feb. 28, 1900 	

2) 	  
19 293 

Brady, John J 	 

	

Jan. 15, 1901 	
Brady, oseph 	 

	

ar. 12,1900 	
Brady, 	ichael 	 

	

Nov. 27, 1899 	
Brady, Patrick 	 

	

Mar. 24,1900 	
Brady, Patrick 	 

	

May 8, 1900 	
Brady, Patrick (No. 

	

Feb. 28, 1900 	
2) 	  

Brady, Philip 	 

	

Ian. 2,1900 	
Brady, Thomas 	 

18 2 

	

ec. 1, 1098 	
Brady, Thomas 	 

6  
21 

474  
87 
	

Mar. x3, 1900 	
Brady, William 	 

	

June 12,1900 	
Branahan, Thomas 	 

22 403 	
July 12, 1900 	

Branahan, Thomas 	 
23 101 	

Apr. 3, 1905 	
Brandon, Thomas 	 

52  450 	

Apr. 4, 1900 	
Brannbach, John 	 

21 265 	

May 8, I900 	
Brauer, John 	.. 

22 44 	
Feb. 26, 1900 	

Branch, Matthew 	. 
10 109 	

Feb. 5,1900 	
Brawley, John 	 

18  415 	
Feb. 26, 1900 	

Bray, James 	 
19 109 	

Jan. 10, 1900 	
Bray, John 	 

18 113 	
une 4, 1900 	

Breen, John T 	 
22 299 	

Apr. 25, 1900 	
Breen,Michael C 	 

21 391 	

Dec. 12, 1905 	
Breihof, William A 	 

59 229 	
May t, 3905 	

Breischer, William H 	 

	

Apr. 4, 1902 	
Breischer, William H 	 

	

Apr. 4, 1902 	
Breischer, William H 	 

	

Apr. 4, 1902 	
Bremel, Julius J 	 

	

Dec. 12, 1905 	
Bremer, John E 	 

	

Mar. I, 1900 	
Brennan, John 	 Dec. 19, 1890 

	

June 21, 1900 
	

Brennan, Calvin 	 
Brennan, Frank 	 

	

Mar. 3, 1900 	
Brennan,ames J 	 1,1 

	

Oct. 3o, 1900 	
Brennan, ohn 	 

	

Dec. 19, 1900 	
Brennan, ohn 	 

	

May 28, 1900 	
Brennan, J.ohn E 	 

	

Mar. 3, zgoo 	
Brennan, John J 	 

	

Feb. xo, 1900 	
Brennan, John Jos 	 

	

p
ly 25, 1905 	

Brennan, Michael 	 

	

pt. 29, 1900 	
Brennan, Thomas 	 

	

Apr. 3o, 1900 	
Brennan, William 	 

	

Sept. z8, 1899 	
Brennan, William J 	 

	

July r 1,1899 	
Brenner, Daniel C 	 

	

ay 1 r, 1900 	
Brenner, John 	 

	

Aug. 25, 1905 	
Breslin, Charles 	 

	

Oct. 26, 1899 	
Bresnan, Hugh F 	 

	

Feb. 21, 1900 	
Brewer, George F 	 

	

Sept. 4, 1900 	
Brice, Robert 	 

	

NOV. 15, 1900 	
Brickner, George 	 

	

Nov.-17, 1904 	
Brideson, Joseph 	 

	

Apr. 4, 1900 	
Bridge, Stephen 	 

	

Feb. g, 1900 	
Bridge, Stephen.. 	 

	

Mar. 1, 1900 	
Brinkmann, August 	 

	

May 1,1905 	
Briordy, Peter 	 

	

lin. 8, two 	
Britt, George 	 

	

Mar. 7,1900 	
Britt, Maurice 	 

	

Mar. 16, 1900 	
Blockelman, August 	 Feb. 5, 1900 

Brodbek, George 	 

	

Feb. z, 1900 	

Broderick, Dennis 	 Tan. 4.1900 

	

May 2,1900 
	

Broderick, John J 	 
Broderick, Luke 	 

	

June 2, 1904 	
Broderick Luke 	 

	

Mar. 18, 1905 	
John ohn (No. 

	

Oct. 29, 1900 	
2) 	  

Brogan, William 	 Sept. 28, 1899 15 371  

Nature of Action. 

Laborer, Park Department, $105. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Department, $553.57.  
Laborer, ' New Hampshire," $838.97. 

E Steam ngineer, Department of Parks, $241. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, $321.50. 
Laborer, Park Department, $289.20. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $339.89. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,689.65. 
Inspector, Department. of Public Works, $1,208.79. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $656.22. 
Painter, Park Department, $550. 
Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $36.60. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $3,061.50. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $300. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $350.79 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $50.15. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $72.13. 
Engineer, Water Supply Department, $3,000. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,148.13. 
Electric Trimmer, Department of Bridges, $654.80. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,597.50. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Paver, Department of City Works, $400. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $82.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $105. 
Paver, Department of Ptiblic Works, $200. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $2,000. 
Paver, Department of City Works, $300. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $300. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $6,413.15. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $103.20. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $149.60. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $159.99. 
Engineer, Department of. Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Depart ment of Water Supply, $375. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $58. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $580.80. 

Fireman, Department of Water SupPlir. $184.43. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, 1,500. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6x. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $2,894.40. 
Gardener, Department of Charities, Brooklyn, 

$765. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $670.08. 
Fireman, Water Supply Brooklyn, $219.12. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $600. 
Watchman, Department of Water Supply, $35o. 
Laborer, Park Department, $480. 
Stone Mason, Department of Parks, $400. 
Foreman, Department of Public Works, $3,028.12. 
Engineer, Department of Water Works, $1,169.36. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $623.16. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply., $300.75. 

Department epartment of Bridges, $500. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $760. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $24.38. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $61.50. 
Machinist, Street Cleaning Department, $300. 
Painter, Department of Parks, $600. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Inspector, Department of Highways, $14,952.70.  
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.12. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $xo. 
Teamster, Park Department, $ z ,11 9. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,727. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $30. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $15. 
Mason, $11,868.17. 
Hospital Helper, Department of Charities, $718.66. 
Laborer, Park Department, $264. 
Cement Worker, Department of Highways, $375. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $656.22. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $105. 
Laborer. Department of City Works, $98. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $35. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices, 

$300.75. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $460. 

Rammer, Department of Highways, $60. 
Steamfitter, Department of Charities, $10,806. 
Fireman, Department of Public Works, $900. 
Laborer, Park Department, $288. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $190.75. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $2,519.40. 

Rammer, Department of Highways, $62.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $120. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Department, $289.84. 

Department epartment of Parks, $47.50. 
I.aborer, Department of Bridges, $890.40. 
Stoker, Department of Public Charities, $350. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $973.50. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $547.08. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $240. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $1 to. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $675. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $1,000. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $720. 
Inspector, Department of Public Works, $1,698.30. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,302.18. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, Wm 
Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $353. 
Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $1,400. 
Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $450. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,179.73. 
Machinist's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $1 io.50. 
Laborer, Department of Water Supply, Mo. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $227.50. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, $52.40. 

Department epartment of Water Supply, $t13.56. 
Laborer, Department of Highways $300. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $625.95. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $800. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $56. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Steamfitter, Department of Public Charities, $500. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $1,234.18. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $225. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Rammer, Department of City Works, $1,876. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $545. 
Stoker, Department of Chanties, $450. 
Laborer, Park Department, $547.50. 
Foreman, Park Department, $438.60. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $700.- 
Wheelwright, Fire Department, $400. 
Wheelwright, Fire Department, $175. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $388.80. 
Laborer, Department of Health, $520. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 819.57. 
Boiler Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 

$40.04. 
Painter, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
laborer, Department of Parks, $348. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $1,250. 
Carpenter, Department of Parks, $4,302. 
Carpenter, Department of Parks, $586. 

Paver, Department of Highways, $30. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

104 

24 88  
456 

24 140  
17 113 
22 132 
33 142 
23 197 
54 417 
23 26 
56 204 
53 303 
1 5 131  
19 132 
21 190 
12 92 
t8 202 
21 265 
23 39 
1 5 368 
24 88  

23 17 
15 369 

17 449 
is 178 
21 461 
59 228 
24 315 
8  492  

21 361 
24 135 
17 112 
1 7 344 
18 12 
19 25 
19 312 
22 205 
24 31 5 
56 204 

179 
77 

114 
174 
44 

294 

53 304 
33 143 
33 143 
33 144 
59 229 
19 364 
1 7 416 
22  487 
19 426 
24 345 
1 7 416 
22 258 
19 41 1 
18 482 
56 57 
24 88 
2 1 449 
15 372 
12 315 
22 87 
56 365 
16 229 
19 8i 
23 428 
16 474 
50 2 
21 282 
18 475 
19 371  
53 303 
18 91 
1 9 357 
21 121 
18 163 

,8 374 
18 44 
21 492 
46  443 
53 263 

24 329 
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SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES ACTIONS, 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 
	 Nature of Action. 

Byrne, oseph 	 
Byrne, Peter J 	 
Byrne, Thomas 	 
Byrnes, Louis 	 
Byrnes, Richard.. ... 
Byrnes, Richard 	 
Byrnes, Richard 	 
Byrnes, Thomas 	 
Byron, Felix 	 
Cadigan, Patrick J 	 
Cadwell, William P 	 
Caffrey, James 	 
Caffrey, James 	 
Caffrey, James 	 
Cagney, David 	 

Cahill,lames 	 
Cahill,James 	 
Cahill,James 	 
Cahill, homas J 	 
Cahill, William 	 
Cain, Patrick 	 

	

Caldwell, Charles H 	 

	

Caldwell, Horatio S 	 
Callaghan, Arthur 	 
Callaghan, Patrick 	 

	

Callaghan, Thomas 	 
Callahan, Cornelius 	 
Callahan, Dennis 	 
Callahan, James.— 
Callahan, Michael 	 
Callahan, Michael 	 

	

Callahan, Michael J 	 

Carlin, Bernard 	 

	

Carlin, Bernard (No 	 
2) 	  

Carlisle, Charles 	 
Carlsen, William 
Carlsen, William 	 
Carlton, Robert 	 
Carmody, James 	 
Carmody, J a mes . 
Carmody, ,john 	. 
Carmody, oseph 	 
Carmody, ichael 	 
Carney, Joseph A 	 
Carney, Joseph  (No. 

2) 	  
Carolina, Hubert E. 
Carpenter, Daniel 	 
Carpenter, Daniel 	 
Carpenter, David 	 
Carpenter, James 	 
Carpenter, John T 	 
Carr, Francis 	 
Carr, Joseph 	 
Carr, Michael 	 
Carr, William C 	 
Carren, James 	 
Carren, John 	 
Carrol, John 	 
Carroll, Daniel 	 
Carroll, George 	 
Carroll, James 	 
Carroll, James (No. 

2) 	  
Carroll, John 	 
Carroll, John 	 
Carroll, Joseph 	 

Carroll, Michael 	 
Carroll, Michael 	 
Carroll, Michael 	 

Carroll, Patrick 	 
Carroll, Patrick 	 
Carroll, Patrick K 	 
Carroll, Peter 	 
Carroll, Richard 	 
Carroll, Richard 	 
Carroll, Richard 	 

	

Carroll, Terrence F 	 

	

Carroll, Terrence F 	 
Carroll, Thomas 	 
Carroll, Thomas.. 	 
Carroll, Thomas.. 	 
Carroll, Thomas 	 
Carroll, Thomas 	 
Carroll, Thomas 	 
Carroll, Thomas F 	 
Carroll, Timothy 	 

	

Carstels, Charles W 	 
Carter, Walter 	 
Cartmell, John 	 
Cartwell, John 	 
Cartwell, John (No. 

2) 	  
Case, Edward C 	 
Case, Edward C 	 
Case, Edward C 	 
Case, Erwin C 	 
Casey, Edmond J 	 
Casey, Joseph 	 
Casey, Joseph 	 
Casey, Joseph 	 
Casey, Patrick 	 
Casey, Thomas 	 
Cash, Michael 	 
Cashel, Patrick 	 
Casket, Patrick 	 
Cass, John G 	 
Cass, Robert J 	 
Cassidy, Bernard.... 
Cassidy, Tames 	 
Cassidy, James 	 
Cassidy, lames 	 
Cassidy, James 	 
Cassidy, John F 	 
Cassidy, John F. 

(No. 2) 	 
Cassidy, John F.... 
Cassidy, Michael.... 

Cassidy, Peter 	 

25 

21 
44 
52  
14 
24 
22 
22 
22 
12 
19 
16 
25 

Callahan, Terence 	 
Callahan, Thomas 	 
Callahan, Thomas 	 
Callyan, Peter M 	 

Camman, Herman 	 
Campana, Charles 	 
Campbell, Alexander 
Campbell, George 	 
Campbell, James B 	 
Campbell, John G 	 
Campbell, Joseph 	 

Campbell, Robert 	 
Campbell, Robert 	 
Campbell, Thomas 	 
Campbell, Thomas 	 

	

Campbell, Thomas 	 
Campe, George 	 
Canavan, John 	 
Caniffe, Denis •.j 	 
Cannon, David 	. 
Cannon, James 	 
Cannon, James I 	 
Cantwell, John 	 
Canty, Patrick 	. 
Caporate, Gaetaro 
Carberry, William 	 
Carey, Edward J 	 
Carew, John 	 
Carey, James J 	 
Carey, Martin 	 
Carey, Patrick 	 
Carey, Patrick 	 

22 /56 	May 17,.1900 	Carl, Marcus 
16 389 	Nov. 8, 1899 
25 319 	Feb. 7, 19ot 

	

Sept. 29, 1900 
	Brogan, William (No 	 

23 67 	July 6, 1900 
22 378 	June 11, igoo 

56 122 	July 25, 1905 

15 362 	Sept. z8, 1890 
	Brooks, Joseph.— 	 

	

Broome, William H 	 

Brogan, William 	 

	

Brookine, Thomas J 	 

2) 	  

	

Broome, William H 	 t6 	2 	Oct. 10, 1899' 

25 325 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Broome, William H. 

24 89 

47 285 

56 204 
59 218 
1 5 371  

54 417 	
Aug. 4, 1905 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 

July 6,
, 
 1905 

July 2 1904 

Feb. 7, 1901 25 312 

July 7, 1 904 47 285 
56 205 
	

Aug. 4, 1905 

	

Conrad 	 Brower, 

	

Feb. 23, 1900 	
Brown, Benjamin 	 

	

Feb. 23, 1900 	
Brown, Caspar 	 

	

LuJune 19, 1900 	
Charles 	 Brown, b. 7, 1900 	

Brown, Durning 	 

	

May 11, 1900 	
Edward 	 

	

Brown, Edward 
	 

	

Dec. 14, 1899 	
Brown, Edward 
	 

	

Dec. 21, 1899 	
Brown, Edward 
	 

	

Mar. 1, 190o 	
Brown, 

	

Mar. 16, 1900 	
Brown, Frank 	 

	

July 29, 1900 	
Brown, Henry 	 Oct. 1, 190o 

Sept. 28, 1899 1 5 370  
19 400 
	

Mar. 3, 1900 
24 89. 
	

Sept. 29, 1900 

July 25, 1905 56 58 	
an. 12, 1900 18 153 	

June 5, 1905 54 214 	
Aug. 23, 1900 23 355 	
Dec. 12, 1905 59 207 	
Jan. 2, lgoo 18 17 	
June 11, 1900 22  393 	
Oct. 29, 1900 24 315 	
Oct. z, 1900 24 131 	
Nov. 16, 1899 16 500 	
Mar. 3o, 1900 21 227 	
June 13, 1904 47 6o 	

une 22, 1904 47 1 37 	
Oct. 3o, 1899 16 313 	

ley 12,1900 23 101 
46  238 
	

ay 9, 1904 
52 263 
	

Mar. x8, 1905 
21 264 
	

Apr. 4, 1900 
17 321 
	

Dec. 13, 1899 
21 95 
	

Mar. 13, 190o 
Oct. 28, 1904 49 268 	
Feb. 2, 1900 18 387 	
Jan. 12, 1904 44 423 	
Sept. 28, 1899 15 368 	
Sept. 29, 1900 24 90 

Sept. 28, 1899 
Feb. 7, zsior 

Dec. 12, 1905 59 208 	
Jan. 16, 1900 i8 210 
J an. t6, 1900 18 219 

45 466 
	

mar. 3o, 1904 
Nov. 17, 1904 so 1 

a 460 	Feb. 3, 1900 
47 286 	July 7, 1904 
21 	4 	Mar. 8, 1900 

58 150 

47 61 
23 102 

52 129 

	
Oct. 5, 1905 
July 12, 1900 
June 13, 1 904 

July 12, 1900 

July 25, 1905 
Mar. 8, 1905 

Feb. 28, 1900 
an. 18,1900 

Aug. 25, 1905 
June 2,1904 

une 22, 1904 
ar. 8, 1905 

July 25, 1905 
Apr. 26, 190o 
May 7, 1900 ran. 31, 1900 
my 25, 1905 

y 25, 1901 
Oct. 19, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
June 28, 190o 
July 8, 1905 
Aug. 4, 1905 
Jan. 12, 1900 

ian. 5, 1900 19 438  
ar. 5, 1900 19 444 	

May 28, 1900 22 230 	
Feb. 26, 1900 19 110 	
Apr. 26, 1900 21 425 	
Sept. 28, 1899 15 370 	
Sept. 29, 1900 24 go 

July 25, t5105 
.Apr. 26, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Apr. 26, 1900 
all. 10, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 Ian. 5, 190o 
an. 15, 1900 

Apr. 4, 1900 
J.1111. 	8. 1904 
Apr. 3, 1905 
Aug. 31, 1899 
Oct. 17, 1900 
June it, 1900 
May 7, 1900 
May 14, 1900 

I
July it, 1899 
,eb. 26,x900 

Oct. 9, 1899 
Feb. 7, 19ot 

July 7, 1904 
an. 15, 1900 
eb. 26, 1900 

Jan. 16, 1901 

Mar. 14, 1900 
June 1 t, 1900 

Jan. 12, 190o 18 153 	
Nov. 15, 1899 ;6 475 	
Mar. 5, 1900 1 9 430 	
Dec. 12, 1905 59 229 	
Dec. 27, 1899 1 7 494 	
an. 22, 1900 18 254 	
ar. 5, 1900 19 454 	

Dec. 12, 1905 59 218 	
Oct. a6, 1899 16 249 	
July 8, 1905 51 418 	
Aug. 4, 1905 56 205 	
Dec. 11, 1900 25 39 	
Oct. 19, 190o 24 222 	
Mar. 5, 1900 1 9 443 	
Jan. 15, woo 18 191 	
Oct. 19, 1900 
Aug. 6, 1900 
Aug. 25, 190o 
Apr. 16, 1904 
Feb. 15, 1900 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply $61. 
Fireman, Department of Water Suppigri  $240.71 • 
Laborer Department of Docks, $1,336. . 
Oiler, Department of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 

Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, 
$674.88. 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 
$370.12. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $554-80. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $3,531.22 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $493.21. 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $64.67. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply. 

18. 
Engin

$
e
3
er,
5.2 

 Department of Water Supply, $319.ao. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices, 

$300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $95.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $312. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $810.75. 
Laborer, Department of Parlcs, $103.20. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Painter, Department of Highways, $534. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $32.50. 
Painter, Department of Highways, $260. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $32.50. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $499. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks and Ferries, 

$525- 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $87.82. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer. Department of Docks, $320. 
Stoker, Street Cleaning Department. $86.43. 
Fireman, Charities and Correction, $8,200. 
Keeper, 'Kings County Penitentiary, $2,001.33. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $480. 

D Paver, epartment of Highways, $$o. 
Butcher, Department of Charities, $a80. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $25o. 
Stoker, $77.89. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $319. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $325. 
Tool Dresser, Department of Docks, $250. 
Stoker, Department of Public Charities, $350. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,108.04. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $280. 

D Stoker, epartment of Health, $400. 
Engineer, Raymond Street Jail, $1,058.33. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.13. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $106.08. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $499. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $643.28. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $201.16 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $346.68. 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,820.81. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $340. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $400. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $3,756. 
Foreman of Pavers, Department of Highways 

Steam$41E2n• gineer, Public Buildings, $1463.56. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $510.72 

Laborer, Department of Water Supply, $250. 
Painter, Park Department, $316. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $350. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,957.50. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $287. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Caulker, Department of Public Works, $275. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $105. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $3oo. 
Caulker, Department of Public Works, $207. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,957.50. 
Fireman, Department of Correction, 8715. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, • $287. 
Stoker, Department of Correction, $108.86. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $75. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $850. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $96. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6r. 
Laborer, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $243.33. 
Rigger, Department of Charities, $1,164.70. 
Laborer, Park Department, $480. 
Fireman, Department of City Works, $760.08. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $130.80. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, 81,666.66. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $274.51. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $480. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $2,890. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $616.98. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6x. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $600. 
}'aver, Department of Highways, $7. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $600 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $1,000. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $420. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $86.40. 
Driver, Park Department, $375. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $540. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $g45. 
Flagger, Department of Highways, $1,300. 
Laborer, Department of Public Works, $266.25. 

Cutter, utter, Department of Docks, $1,570.10. 
Driver, Department of Water Supply, $150. 
Inspector, Department of Docks, $1,887.98. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $462.48. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $750. 
Machinist, Department of City Works, $822.10. 

Machinist, Department of Water Supply, $370 12 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $554.80. 
Laborer, Department of Parks% $50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.94 
Gardener, Department of Parks, Brooklyn 

$341 .25. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $175. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks. 

$547.08. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $665. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $3,21004. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1 ,487.75. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $502. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,000. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $1,466.60. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $148.58. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply. $3.594. 1 8. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply. $300.75. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $878.05. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $2,610. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $200. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $80. 
Steam Fitter, Department of Charities, $152.50. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $100. 
Laborer, Park Department, $417.50. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $663.30. 
Painter, Fire Department, $32.50. 

19 z to 	Feb. 26, 1900 
19 III 	Feb. 26, 1900 
53 304 	May 1, 1905 
24 328 	Oct. 29, 1900 
15 371 	Sept. 28, 1899 
22 39 	May 7, 1900 
52  450 	Apr. 3, 190$ 
19 38o 	Mar. 1, 1900 
24 30 	Sept. 19, 1900 
at 266 	Apr. 4, 1900 
to 93 	Feb. 17, 1899 
24 227 	Oct. 19,1899 
46  70 	Apr. 16, 1904 
52 264 	Mar. 18, 19o5 
22 365 	June II, 1900 

17 44 	Nov. 21, 1 899 
22 488 	June 21, 1900 
23 418 	Aug. 29, 1900 
21 467 	May 2, 1900 
50 148 	Nov. 22, 1 904 
22 231 	May 28, 1900 
z8 421 	Feb. 5, 1900 
18 33 	Jan. 3, 1900 
49 271 	Oct. 28, 1904 
49 269 	Oct. 28, 1904 
58 396 	Nov. 3, 1905 
17 207 	Dec. 12, 1899 
21 388 	Apr. 25, 1900 
24 142 	Oct. I, 1900 
15 233 	Sept. x6, 1899 
19 313 	Feb. 28, 1900 
25 39 	Dec. it, 1900 

53 306 	May 1, zgo5 
14 51 	Aug. 2, 1899 
10 313 	Feb. 28, 1900 
23 373 	Aug. 34, 1900 

23 327 	Aug. 17, rpoo 
17 297 	Dec. 12, 1899 
21 63 	Mar. 12, 1900 
33 178 	Apr. 28, 1902 
33 325 	Apr. 16, 1902 
1 9 489 	Mar. 7, 1900 
12 366 	June xi, 1900 

45 466 	Mar. 30, 1904 
50 2 	Nov. 17, 1904 
22 35 	May 7, 1900 
47 61 	June 13, 1904 
54 264 	Mar. 18, 1905 
19 313 	Feb. 28, 1900 
12 317 	July 	1899 
22 231 	May 28, 1900 
49 272 	Oct. 28, 1 904 
18 206 	Jan. 16, 190o 
24 265 	Oct. 23, 1900 
17 t 18 	Nov. 27, 1399 
22 283 	June t, 1900 
49 271 	Oct. 28, 1904 
19 418 	Mar. 3, 1900 
52 451 	Apr. 3, 1905 
18 102 	. 9, 1900 
18 463 	Feb.e 	9,1900 
19 314 	Feb. 28,1900 
is 163 	Sept. 15, 
19 375 	Mar. 1, z9oo 

	

19 366 	Mar. I, 1900 

	

22 384 	June at, 1900 

	

32 384 	une ix, t9oo 
24 402Nov. 14, 1900 

	

6 277 	Oct. 27, 1899 
50 	3 	Nov. 17, 1 904 

	

16 36 	Oct. 10, 1899 

	

23 370 	Aug. 24, 1900 

	

18 416 	Feb. 5,1900 

	

1 5 374 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24 90 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

24 403 	Nov. 14, 0900 

	

24 91 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

50 59 	July 25,1905  

	

15 377 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

124 	an. to, 1900 

	

18 255 	an. 22, 1900 

	

22 231 	May 28,1900 

	

18 255 	Jan. 22, 1900 

	

18 28 	an. 31, 1900 

	

21 96 	ar. 13, 1900 

	

19 111 	Feb. 26, 1900 

	

23 37o 	Aug. 24, 1900 

	

22 385 	June z t, 190o 

	

21 266 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

19 IS 	Feb. 15, 1900 

	

15 376 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24 91 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

18 402 	Feb. 3, 0900 

	

24 310 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

23 249 	July 31,1900 

	

16 113 	Oct. 16, 1899 

	

21 329 	Apr. 24, 1900 

	

58 396 	Nov. 3, 1905 

	

17 325 	Dec. 13, 1899 

	

24 495 	Dec. 3, 1900 

	

59 230 	Dec. 12, 1905 

	

24 331 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

47 91 	June 17, 1 904 

	

52 132 	Mar. 8, :905 

	

56 6o 	July  25, 1905 

	

i8  86 	an. 6, 1900 

	

22  18i 	May 21, 1900 

	

23 271 	Aug. 6, 1900 

	

23 372 	Aug. 24, 1900 

	

47 389 	July 20,1904 

	

51 439 	Feb. 23, 1905 

	

54 418 	July 8, 1905 

	

5/1 263 	Oct. 23, 1905 

	

18 109 	an. co, 1900 

	

22 232 	May 28, 1900 

	

15 279 	Sept. 25, 1899 

	

19 428 	Nov. 3, 1900 

	

56 6o 	July 25,1905 

	

5 376 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24 91 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

47 137 	Tune 22, 1904 

	

52 264 	Mar. 18, 1905 

	

54 418 	July 8, 1905 

	

21 263 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

23 102 	Tuly 20, 1900 
t 8 	4 	Jan. 2, 1900 

	

18 324 	Tan. 29, 1900 

	

56 6o 	July 25, 1905 

	

,6 49 	Oct. ic, 1899 

	

19 314 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

22 121 	May 14, 1900 

	

59 23o 	Dec. 12, 1905 

	

1 8  47 	Jan. 	4, 1 900  

	

46 261 	May lo, 0904 

	

21 467 	May 2, 1900 

	

16 103 	Oct. 13, 1899 

	

19 61 	Feb. 19,1900 

	

19 314 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

22 463 	June 19, 1900 

	

23 392 	Aug. 29, 1900 

	

15 377 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24 92 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

25 315 	Feb. 7, 1901 

	

22 486 	June 21, 1900 

	

23 391 	Aug. 25, 1900  

Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $ ',van. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $675. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $250. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $195.90. 
Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $55. 
Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $290.70. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $77.50. 
Fireman, Department of Street Cleaning, $8o5. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Carpenter, Park Department, $12,317.72. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $370. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $1,221.70. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $432.89. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks, 

Paver, Department of Public Works, $200. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $453.72. 
Hospital Helper, Department of Charities, $1,210. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
Caulker, Park Department, $6o5. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $841.96. 
Hostler, Police Department, $260. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $72. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $317.46. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $312. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $342.83. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $120. 
Paver, $500. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $9o. 
Attendant, Department of Public Charities, 

$878.05. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Paver, $50o. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $87.50. 
Electrical Lineman, Department of Bridges, 

$8,100. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $780. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $432. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $24.07. 
Painter, Fire e2r4,Fire Department,  $1,060.  
Hostler, Fire Department, $645. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $17. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks, 

Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $348. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,950. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, 81,224.70. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $387. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $70. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $1,994.48. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $75. 
Boatman, Department of Charities, $630. 
Laborer, Park Department, $48. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $600. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks,$179.31. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $965.5o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $84. 
Painter, Fire Department, $175. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $75. 
Paver, Department of Highways, 'Brooklyn, $300. 
Rammer, Department of City Works, $75. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $52.88. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $280.17. 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $89.94. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1 ,235. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, 03,118.50. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $12,574- 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $30. 
Deckhand Laborer, Department of Charities, $180. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $1,841. 
Laborer, Park Department, $336. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $480. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $316. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $55.70. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $88.45- 
Carpenter, Department of Charities, $78. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.50. 
Laborer, City Works Department, $50 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Department of .Charities, $3,350. 
Hostler, Police Department, $3,038. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $420. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,037. 
Stone Cutter, Department of Docks, $640. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Mechanic's Helper, Fire Department, 8175. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $218.40. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $175. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $30. 
Plumber's Laborer, Water Supply, Brooklyn, 

$925.50. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $125. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $330. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $317.40. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $312. 
Laborer, Department of Public Works,  $61x.10.  
Keeper,  District and City Prisons, $i,528.92. 
Steam Roller Engineer, Highways.125. i 
Foreman, Department of Charities, 369. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, 262. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $48. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $500. 
Engineer,$400. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $2,786.67. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,424. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $197. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,005.68. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522 go. 
Laborer, Park Department, $20.80. 
Steam ngineer, Department of Bri Engineer, 	 dges, $053.90. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 8138.68, 
Engineer, Department of Education, $1,533. 
Engineer, Board of Education, $249. 
Engineer, Board of Education, $171.50. 
Engineer, Department of Education, $2,300. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $435. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $95o. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $120. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $64. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $105. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $ 1 ,544.41 . 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,311.18. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, Silo. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $756.50. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $750. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. 384.  
Laborer. Department of City orks, $225. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $75. 
Boilerman, Department of Bridges, $440. 
Paver, Department of City Works, $85. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $73.16. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $131.75. 
Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $24.27. 
Skilled Laborer, Department of Charities, 83.094 

81. 
Paver, Department of Highways, Sion. 

24 89 

Broome, William H. 
Broome, William H. 
Broome, William H. 
Brophy, Thomas J 	 

Brosnan, Andrew 	 
Brosnan, Andre w 

(No. 2) 	 
Brosnan, Andrew 	 

Brosnan, Andrew 	 
Brosnan, Andrew 	 

19 91  
19 90 
22 462 
18  
2a 

44  
87
9 

1 7 346  
1 7 438  
19 373 
21 127 
23 150 
24 133 

4Z 285 
18 193 
19 133 
23 192 

56  58  
18 235 
19 294 
23 101 
56 365 
46  443 
47 1 36  
52 130 
56 58 

22 35 
,8 358 
56 59 
27 101 
24 220 
17 297 
23 27 
54 41 7 

56 59 
21 420 
19 312 
21 421 
18 114 

zIg 16o 
18 

22 134 
22 365 

24 235 
23 265 

21 428 

56 205 
18 153 

46 321 
119 19 

15 368 

450  
459 
212 
385 

1 79 
266 
382 

3,9 

318 

39 
log 
316 
127 

I Brown, ames 	 
Brown, smelt 	 

	

Brown, ames (No 	 
2) 	  

Brown, ames 	 
Brown, ohn 	 
Brown, ohn 	 
Brown, ohn S 	 
Brown, John V 	 
Brown, Michael 	 
Brown, Patrick 	 
Brown, Patrick 	 
Brown, Reinhard 	 
Brown, William.. 	 
Brown, William 	 
Brown, William 	 
Brown, William 	 
Brown, William T 	 

• Browning, James 	 
Browning, James 	 
Browning, James 	 
Brudeson, Joseph 	 
Brundage,John 	 
Brunner, Balthasar 	 
Bryant, George 	 

	

Brynes, James H. — 	 

	

Bryon, Frederick J 	 
Buchan, Adam 	 

	

Buchan, Adam (No 	 
a) 	  

Buchan, John 	 

	

Buchan, John (No 	 
2) 	  

Bucholz, Henry 	 
Buckley, Christopher 
Buckley, James 	 
Buckley, Nathan 	 
Buckley, Nathan 	 

Bunce, Benjamin 	 
Bance, Benjamin 	 
Bu nk er, Josephine, 

ad mi nistratrix of 
Dumont Bunker 	 

Burgess, James 	 
Burgess, James 	 
Burdock, John 	 

Burgess, James 	 

	

Burgess, Robert J 	 
Burk, Coleman W 	 
Burk, Henry (No. 2) 
Burk, Henry 	 

	

Burke, Colman W 	 
Burke, Henry 	 
Burke, Henry 	 
Burke, Henry 	 
Burke, Henry 
Burke, lames 	 
Burke, ames P 	 
Burke, ohn 	 
Burke, John 	 
Burke, J. ohn F 	 
Burke, Michael J 	 
Burke, Patrick 	 
Burke, Patrick F 	 
Burke, Patrick F 	 
Burke, Patrick F 	 
Burke, Peter 	.. 
Burke, William 	 
Burke, William J 	 
Burkett, William 	 
Burkit, Thomas. 	 
Burman, William 	 
Burnett, James G 	 

	

Burnett, James G 	 
(No. 2) 	 

Burnett, James G 	 

	

Burnham, George C 	 
Burns, Andrew 	 
Burns, Daniel 	 
Burns, James 	 
Burns, James 	. 
Burns, ohn 	 
Burns, ohn 	 
Burns, olio 	 
Burns, oseph F 	 
Burns, oseph F 	 
Burns, Michael 	 
Burns, Michael 	 
Burns, Patrick 	 
Burns, Patrick H 	 
Burns, Thomas 	 
Burns, Thomas F 	 

Burns, William 	 
Burrowes, Edward J. 
Burrowes, Edward J. 

(No. a) 	 
Burrowes, 

William 	 
J. 

Burton, William 	 
Busby, Robert 	 
Bush, John D 	 

Bush, William 	 
Butch, John 	 

Butler, Edward...... 
Butler, James 	 
Butler, James M 	 
Butler,Jeremiah 	 
Butler, Jeremiah D 	 
Butler, John 	 
Butler, John 	 
Butler, John 	 
Butler, John F 	 

Butler, John T 	 
Butler, John T 	 
Butler, Lawrence 	 
Butler, Pierce 	 
Butler, Robert A 	 
Butler, Thomas 	 
Butler, Thomas 	 
Butler, William J 	 
Butler, William J 	 
Butler, • William J 	 
Byrne, Christopher 	 

14 
105 



SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 
	 Nature of Action. 

	

24 316 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

lb 475 	Nov. IS, 1899 

	

21 209 	Mar. 28, x900 

	

8 142 	Dec. 24, 1898 

	

21 391 	Apr. 25,1900 

	

15 373 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24 92 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

56 61 	July 25, 1905 

	

24 229 	Oct. 19, 1900 

	

47 61 	June 13, 1904 

	

51 44x 	Feb. 23, 1905 

	

54 444 	July 8, 1905 

	

15 347 	Sept. 26, 1899 

	

5o 206 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

18 125 	Jan. to, 1900 

	

22 414 	June 12,1900 

	

21 283 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

22 302 	June 4, 1900 

	

34 492 	July 9, 1902 

	

50 206 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

19 294 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

50 305 	Aug. 25, 1905 

	

10 253 	Oct. 20,1599 

	

15 372 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24 92 	Sept. 29, 1900 

16 	3 	Oct. to, 1899 

Cassidy, Peter 	 
Cassidy, Thomas 	 
Cassidy, Thomas 	 
Cassin, John 	 
Cathrall, John 	 
Catterson, Patrick 	 
Catterson, Patrick 

(No. a) 	  
Catterson, Patrick 	 
Cavanagh, Daniel 	 
Cavanagh, Daniel 	 
Cavanagh, Daniel 	 
Cavanagh, Daniel 	 
Cavanagh, Edward 	 
Cavanagh, Edward 	 

Cavanagh, 

Cavanagh, 
Cavanagh, 
Cavanagh, 
Cavanagh, 
Cavanagh, 

Cavanagh. Patrick 	 
Cavanagh, Peter 	 
Cavanagh, Peter J 
Chadwick, William 	 
Chadwick, W i 1 liam 

(No. a) 	  
Chaphe, Elmer 	 

John 	 

John 	 
Michael 	 
Michael 	 
Michael 	 
Michael 	 

25 326 	Feb. 7, 19ot 	Cha
)
phe, Elmer (No 	 

a 	  

54 444 	July 8, 1905 	Chaphe, Elmer 	 
50 200 	Aug. 4, 2905 	Chapke, Elmir 	 
18 483 	k co. to, 1900 	Chapman, Andrew 	 
21 488 	June 2, 1900 	Chappelle, James A 	 
lb 4 	Oct. lo, 1899 	Chestnut, John L 	 

25 326 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Chestnut, John L 	 
(No. 2) 	  

47 287 	July 7, 1904 	Chestnut. John L 	 
54 445 	July 8, 1905 	Chestnut, John L 	 
50 207 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Chestnut, John L 	 
21 480 	May 2, 1900 	CI1150111 

21 408 	May 2, 1900 	Unborn, George 	 
22 lob 	May 14, 190o 	Chisom, Stephen 	 
19 111 	Feb. 20, 1900 	Cholan, Jonas O. 	 
47 286 	July 7, 1904 	Chopke, Elmer 	 
10 277 	Oct. 27, 1899 	Christ, Ferdinand 	 
22 88 	May 11, 1900 	Chrism', Maurice 	 
19 372 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Christen, Ferdinand 	 
45 199 	Feb. 18, 1904 	Christensen, Andrew 	 
53 305 	May t, 1905 	Christensen. Andrew 	 
22 380 	June 	19uu 	Churchill, Stephen 	 
22 77 	May to, 1900 	Cittle, James Q 	 
x8 12 	Jan. 2, 1900 	Clabby, Dennis 	 
18 468 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Clabby, Dennis 	 
24 316 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Clabby, Dennis 	 
21 392 	Apr. 25, 1900 	Clabby, John J 	 
17 308 	Dee. lb, 1899 	Clair, Edward P 	 
46 324 	May x9, 1904 	Clair, Timothy J•••• 
56 61 	July 25, 1905 	Clair, Timothy J 
52 131 	Mar. 8, 1905 	Clair, Timothy J 	 
19 305 	Mar. x, 1900 	Clancey, Patrick. 	 
17 102 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Clark, Charles 	 
54 215 	June 5, 1905 	Clark, Edward J 	 
19 378 	Mar. 1,1900 	Clark, Frank C 	 
24 44 	Sept. 20, 1900 	Clark, Frank J 	 
19 411 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Clark, H. M 	 
21 228 	Mar. 30, igoo 	Clark, James 	 
19 427 	Mar. 5,1900 	Clark, john P 	 
22 232 	May 28, 1900 	Clark, Michael 	 

z 265 	May 8, 1899 	Clark, Patrick H 	 
24 93 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Clark, Richard 	 
24 230 	Oct. 19, 190o 	Clark, Richard 	 
18 441 	Feb. 7, 1900 	Clark, William 	 
21 464 	May 2, 1900 	Clarke, Abraham 	 
22 388 	June 11, 1900 	Clarke, Charles 	. 
59 218 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Clarke, Daniel 	 
23 102 	July 12, 1900 	Clarke, Patrick J 	 
46 69 	Apr. 16, 1904 	Clarke, Patrick J 	 

J 52 263 	Mar. 18, 1905 	Clarke, Patrick J 	 
15 372 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Clarke, Richard 	 
to 450 	Mar. 5, xgoo 	Clarke, Thomas 	 
22 12o 	May 14, zgoo 	Clarkin, Peter 	 
15 483 	Oct. 9,1899 	Clausen, Henry 	 
15 if,' 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Clausen, Julius A 	 
15 162 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Clausen, Julius A 	 
16 113 	Oct. 16, x899 	Clearwater, Charles 	 
24 300 	Oct. 25, 1900 	Cleary, fames F 	 
47 91 	June 17, 1904 	Cleary, John 	 
53 130 	Mar. 8. 19o5 	Cleary, ohn 	 
56 61July 25, 1905 	Cleary, ohn 	 
18 219 	Jan. 16, 1900 	Cleary, oseph 	 
18 214 	Jan. 16, 1900 	Cleary, Patrick J 	 
15 165 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Cleary, Richard 	 
19 315 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Cleary, Richard 	 
19 315 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Cleary, Richard 	 
19 295 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Cleary, William 	 
22 22 	May 5, 1900 	Clements, Mondfort 	 
21 267 	Apr. 4, igoo 	Clerey, Dominick 	 
19 315 	Apr. 28, tgoo 	Clifford, John 	 
19 295 	Apr. z8, 1900 	Clifford, Roddy 	 
49 270 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Clonan, Owen 	 
19 127 	Apr. 20,1900 	Clonan, Peter 	 
22 420 	June x3, zgoo 	Clute, Frank A 	 
21 483 	May 2, 1900 	Coady, Thomas 	 
22 425 	June 14, 1900 	Coar, Thomas 	 
22 491 	June 21, 1900 	Coban, Louis 	 
24 328 	Oct. 29,1200 	Cobey, James 	 
17 116 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Cockfair, William 	 
17 485 	Dec. 26, 1899 	Cody, Tames 	 
21 278 	Apr. 4, z 9po 	Cody, Walter 	 
19 316 	Feb. a8, xgoo 	Coffey, Christopher 	 
22 121 	May 14, 1900 	Coffey, Dennis 	 
18 37x 	Feb. 3, zsocio 	Coffey, James 	 
56 366 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Coffey, Matthew 	 
22 395 	tune II, zgoo 	Coffey, Philis,  
19 145 	eb. 28, t goo 	Cogan, Patrick J. 
'8 255 	Jan. 22, 1896 	Cohen, Clarence H 	 
22 487 	tine 21, igoo 	Cohen, Harris 	 
22 232 	May 28, zgoo 	Cohn, Richard 	 
16 199 	Oct. 24, 1899 	Colbert, Maurice 	 
47 204 	June 3o, 1904 	Colbert, Maurice 	 
27 380 	June 11, 1900 	Colbert, Roger F 	 
22 30! 	June 4, xgoo 	Colby, William J 	 
49 270 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Cole, Edward 	 
22 233 	May 28, 1900 	Cole, Jeremiah F.... 

Ii 62 
264 Sept. 21, 

Jan. 5, 1900 	
Cole, Joseph 	 l   
Cole, ahem 	 

23 272. 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Cole, William 	 
47 389 	July 20, 1904 	Cole, William 	 
51 440 	Feb. 23, 1905 	Cole, William 	 
54 445 	July 8, 1905 	Cole, Wiliam ..... 
23 393 	Aug. 25, 1900 	Coleman, lames. .... 
17 121 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Coleman, John 	 
21 228 	Mar. 3o, 1900 	Coley, Selden G 	 
21 283 	Apr. 4,1900 	Colgan, Frank J 	 
47 90 	June 17, 1904 	Colgans, James 	 
52 x32 	Mar. 8, igo5 	Colgans, Tames 	 
56 62 	July 25, 1905 	Colgans,James 	 
18 18o 	Jan. 15, ,goo 	Collins, 	dward 	 
22 302 	June 4, !goo 	Collins, Jeremiah 	 
45 465 	Mar. 3o, 1904 	Collins, Jerry 	 
so 	2 	Nov. 17, 1904 	Collins, erry 	 
15 35o 	Sept. 26, 1899 	Collins, ohn 	 
17 445 	Dec. 21, 1899 	Collins, John 	 
x9 316 	Feb. 28, 190o 	Collins, John. 	 
56 207 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Collins, John 	 

56 366 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Collins, _John 	 
t6 113 	Oct. t6, 1899 	Collins, John D 	 
x6 137 	Oct. x6, 1899 	Collins, John D 	 

Paver, Department of Highways, $i i.  
Laborer, Department of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, ;75. 
Mechanic's Helper, Park Department, $184. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,332. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.6o. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Engineer, Department of Correction, $688.95. 
Engineer, Department of Correction, $1,013.41. 
Engineer, Department of Correction, $197.10. 
Engineer, Department of Correction, $121. 
Fireman, ‘Vater Department, $840. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices( 

*300.75. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, Brooklyn, 

$276.50. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $186.25. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, ;765. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices, 

$300.75. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $95. 
Engineer, Department of Sewers, $70. 
Engineer, Department of Sewers, $742. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $546.16. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Engineer, ngineer, Department of City Works, 

$970.16. 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 
$237.16. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $40. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $1,197.50. 
Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, 

$657.40. 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 
$370.12. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $554.80. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, ;300.75. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $425. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $3,708. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $375. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $355.51. 
Deckhand Laborer, Department of Charities, $180. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $600. 
Flagger, Department of Highways, $2,012.50. 
Painter, Department of Bridges. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, ;293.91. 
Laborer; Street Repairs, $400. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $200. 
laver, Department of Highways, $200. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $15. 
Inspector of l'aving, Public Works, $1,887. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,200. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $700. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.50. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $466.50. 
Rigger, Department of Correction, $35o. 
Laborer, Park Department, $120. 
Bricklayer, Department of Parks, $736.10. 
Foreman, Department of Street Cleaning, $380. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Department, $56o. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $800. 
$99.10. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $136.80. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $4,191.90. 
Blacksmith, Street Improvements, $1,600. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Driver, Department of Water Supply, $827.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $61.92. 
Laborer, New Croton Aqueduct, $440. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $2,640.09 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $75. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $737. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $155.50. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $77.53. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1.4 3:30• 
Machinist's Helper, Department of Bridges, $304. 
Oiler, Department of Bridges, Brooklyn, $427. 
Machinist's Helper, Bridges, Brooklyn, $70. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, $830. 
Watchman, Department of Docks, $1,863. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, ;318. 
Fireman. Department of Charities, $281. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.50. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $125. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $150. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $130. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $105. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $75. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $107.50. 
Watchman, Department of Docks, $2,046. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, ;406. 
Paver, llepartment of Highways, $75.  
Rammer, Department of Highways, $112.50. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1,000. 
Carpenter, Department of Street Cleaning, $220. 

Department epartment of Docks, $70. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Sounder, Street Improvements, $1,5121.50. 
Carpenter, Department of Health, $450. 
Laborer, Park Department, $480. 
Laborer, Park Department, $480. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $800. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $195. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $699.30. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $87.50. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, 5207. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $20.57. 
Sounder, Department of Highways. $1,000. 
Tailor, Department of Charities, $193.50. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $614.98. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, ;860.39. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,092. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $322.04. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $50o. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $322.04. 
Laborer, Park Department, $432. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,277.12.  
Engineer, $400. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,424. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $197 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $400. 
Laborer, Park Department, $360. 
Fireman, $595.04. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $5coo. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $973. 
Fireman, Department of Charities. $242. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $17 r.5o. 
Driver, Department of Water Supply, $L5oo 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,666.66. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $348. 
Engineer, Department of Buildings, $3.0115.86 
Carpenter, Department of Parks, 537.75- 
Paver, Department of Highways, $80. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices, 

;300.7 . 
Engineer, Department  of Sewers, $70. 
Flagger, Department epartment of Highways, $2,000. 
Flagger, Department of Highways, ;957. 

SUPPLEMENT. . 
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SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE or WAGES " ACTIONS. 

22 
21 
21 
44 

22 
22 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 

23 85 	July 9, 1900 

	

!kin.. 4, z900 
	

Collins, Joseph.-- 
Collins, John F.... 

Collins, William F.. 

	

Sept. 28, 1899 	
Collins, William F. 

15 373 	
Sept. 29, x900 	

(No. a) 	 
24 93 

Collins, William F 	 56 62 	ibuly 23, 1905 	
Collis, Richard 	 

	

383 
	an. 8, 15104 44' 	

Colter. John 	 17 372 	ec. t6, 1899 	
Colton, James 	 19 112 	Feb. 26, igoo 	
Colwell, George L 	 24 387 	Nov. 8, 2900 	
Colwell, isaNmes 	 22 1Z9 	May 22, 1900 	
Colwell,John 	 17 181 	Dec. 1, 1E199 	
Colwell, 	illiam 	 [8 385 	Feb. 2, 1900 	
Colwell, William H 	 18 476 	Feb. 9, 1900 	
Comerford, James 	 25 47 	Dec. II, 189i 	
Comerford, James 	 52 451 	Apr. 3, 1905 	
Comerford, John J 	 16 367 	Nov. 6, 1899 	
Commiskey, Charles 	 19 316 	Feb. 28, xgoo 	
Compton Dennis 	 24 348 	Oct. 30, 1900 	
Conaty, Joseph 	 22 140 	May 15, 1900 	
Conaty, oseph 	 22 141 	May 15,1900 	
Conboy, Henry 	 23 268 	Aug. 6, 1900 	
Conboy, Henry 	 46  89 	Apr. 16, 1904 	
Conboy, James 	 17 417 	Dec. 19, 1899 

Conboy, John 	 23 266 	Aug. 6, 1900 	
Conboy, John 	 46 69 	A.pr. 16, 1904 	
Concannon, Michael 	 22 233 	May 28, 1900 	
Condon, Bart 	 16 114 	Oct. x6, 1899 	
Condon. Bart 	 19 317 	Feb. 28, 1900 	
Condon, Joseph 	 19 45 	Feb. 17, 1900 	
Condon, Joseph F 	 54 445 	July 8, 1905 	
Condon, oseph F 	 56 207 	Aug. 4, 1905 	
Condon, amuel E 	 21 387 	Aur. 25, 1900 	
Condon, Samuel E 	 25 326 	Feb. 7, 1901 	

(No. a) 	OA 

Condon, Samuel E.. 
Condon, Thomas.... 
Conklin, William B. 
Conley, Andrew J.. 
Conley, William H.. 
Conley, William H. 

	

Conley, William H 	 
Conlon, lames 	 
Conlon,lames 	 
Conlon, homas 	 
Connaham, Thomas 	 
Connahy, Thomas 	 
Connelly, Bernard 	 
Connelly, John 	 
Connelly, John 	 
Connelly, 'Michael 	 
Connelly, Patrick 	 
Connelly, Thomas 	 
Conners, Martin 	 
Connolly, io4seph 	 
Connolly, oseph 	 
Connolly, ichael 	 
Connolly, Patrick 	 
Connolly, Patrick 	 
Connolly, Patrick 	 
Connolly, Patrick J 	 
Connor, Charles 	 
Connor, Charles 	 
Connor, Charles 	 

Connor, Charles 	 
Connor, Frank 	 
Connor, Frank 	 
Connor, John 	 
Connor, Patrick H 	 
Connor, Richard 	 
Connors, Charles 	 
Connors, Charles 	 
Connors, John W 	 
Connors, Patrick 	 
Conroy, Bernard 	 
Conroy, James L 	 
Conroy, Joseph 	 
Conroy, Joseph 	 
Conroy, ichael 	 
Conroy, Michael 	 
Conroy, Peter 	 
Conroy, Thomas 	 
Considine, Michael 	 
Considine, Richard 	 

	

Nov. 21, 1899 	
Conway, Henry 	 

	

June ta, rpoo 	
Conway, John 	 

	

Sept. 28, 1899 	
Conway, John (No 	 

	

Sept. 29, 1900 	
2) 	  

Conway, 
Conway, ohn J. 

July 25, 1905 

	

Jan. lo, 1900 	
Conway, atrick J 	 

	

May 2, 190o 	
Conway, Peter H 	 

	

Dec. 19, 1899 	
Coogan, William 	 Oct. 29, 1900 

	

Dec. 12, 1905 	Cook, Otto 	 

	

Aug. 25, 1905 	Cooley, Joseph 	 

	

Oct. z8, 1904 	Coogan, William.... 

	

May 28, 1900 	Cooney, Matthew 	 

	

Dec. 12, 1905 	Cooke, John H 	 

	

July 8, 1905 	Cooker, William J 	 

	

May 2,1900 	Cooney, Thomas 	 

	

Apr. 28, igoo 	Cooper, Ann, admin. 
istratrix of William 

_J. Kennedy 	 
59 209 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Cooper, James T 	 
56 zo8 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Cooper, William j 	 

Coppers, William S 	 24 22 	Sept. 14, 1900 
19 440 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Corcoran,James 	 
18 204 	jan. 16, 1900 	Corcoran,ohn 	 

	

tune 17, 1904 	Corcoran,John 	 . 

45576 6 
2 132 
	

ar. 8, 1905 	Corcoran, John 	 

	

63 	my 25,1905 	Corcoran, John 	 
54 214 	une 5, 1905 	Corcoran, Joseph 	 
22 44 	May 8,190o 	Corcoran, Martin 	 
59 219 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Corcoran, Patrick 3. 
21 469 	May a, 1900 	Corcoran, Peter 	 
18 67 	Jan. 5, 1900 	Corcoran, Thomas 	 
23 272 	Aug. 6,190o 	Corcoran, Thomas 	 
46 69 	Apr. 16, 1904 	Corcoran, Thomas 	 
51 440 	Feb. 23, 1905 	Corcoran, Thomas 	 
,6 63 	July 23, zpos 	Corcoran, Thomas 	 
15 375 	Sept. 25, 1599 	Corcoran, William 	 
34 94 	Sept. 29, 190o 	C o r c o ran, William 

(No. a) 	  
56 63 	July 23, 1905 	Corcoran, William 	 
Is 376 	Sept. 28, ift9 	Corcoran, William S. 
25 319 	Feb. • 7, 1901 	Corcoran William S. 

	

, kiomas E 	 N  

	

May 14, 1900 	Corker, a  22 119 	
Nov. 21, 1899 	Corlett, William F 	 1 7 49 

24 306 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Cornell, 	hn 	 
24 132 	Oct. z, I900 	Cornell, Nicholas, Jr. 
21 226 	Mar. 3o, 1900 	Cornell, Richard 	 
19 411 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Corrigan, ames 	 
54 57 	Sept. 19, 1898 	Corrigan, ohn 	 
22 123 	May 14, 1900 	Corrigan, ohn 	 
19 480 	Mar. 7, 1900 	Corrigan, John, a a - 

signee 	  
18 386 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Corrigan, Thomas 	 

	

Aug. 25, 19oo 	Cosgrove, james 	 23 391 	
Mar. 5, igoo 	Cosgrove, James F 	 19 455 	
an. 22, 1900 	Costa, Isaac 	 

	

41 
 an. 9, tgoo 	Costello, Daniel 	

 8 270 
at 104 	

ay 2, 1900 	Costello, Dominick 	 21 469 	
Oct. 5, 1905 	Coubeand, Albert 	 58 151 	
May 8, 1900 	Coughlin, Frank 	 22 45 	
rune x4,1900 	Coughlin, John F 	 22 428 	

M 

	

une II, 1900 	Coughlin, 	atthew 	 22 366 	
an. 15, 1900 	Coughlin, Stephen 	 18 189 

To 485 
:8 420 	Feb. 5, 190o 	Coughlin, William... 

Mar. 7, 1900 	Coughlin, Thomas...  

Nature of Action. 

Stoker, Department of Public Charities, $950. 
Assistant Foreman, Department of Public Works, 

$2,475, 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, ;1'0.12. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, ;138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6z. 
Workingman, Department of Charities, j96o. 
Laborer,  Park Department, $190. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $375. 
Dairyman, Department of Charities, $312. 

Department epartment of Parks, $20.25. 
Laborer, Park Department, $70. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $49.44. 
Machinist, Fire Department, $300. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $298. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $936. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $57.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $107.50. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $300. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $20.32.  
Gardener, Department of Parks, $88.7!. 

S Caulker, Department of Water upply, $150. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $663.50. 
Laborer, Department of Street Improvements, 

$1,250. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $15o. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $663.50. 
l.aborer, Department of Docks, $194. 

Department epartment of Highways, $250. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $70. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $432. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Steam Engineer, City Works, $233.28. 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 
$65.17. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $148.49 
Laborer, Park Department, $288. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $128. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $x71.3o. 
Engineer, Department of Water Works, 51,030.5o. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply,$300.75. 
Caulker, Department of Street Cleaning, $246 .50. 
Caulker, Department of Street Cleaning, $340. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Street Cleaning, $472. 
Rammer, Department of Ilighways, $105. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $269.66. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Department.  of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $48. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $75. 
Plumber, Department of Charities, $925. 
Machinist's Helper, Department of Parks, $313. 
Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $64.67. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $300. 
Laborer, Department of Charities. $1,200. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, ;576. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,50o. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $450. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $362.50. 
Carpenter, Department of Parks, $407.56. 
Fireman, 	Supply, Brooklyn, $276.12. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$1 
  

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $319.20. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $/00. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $35. 
Carpenter, Department of Water Supply, $200. 

Department epartment of City Works, $400. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3,022.22. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $322.04. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3,186.62. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $90. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $Soo. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $350. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, ;1,095. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $135.  
Paver, Department of Highways, 317.40. 
Toolman, Department of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
Stoker, Street Cleaning Department, ;6499. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $102. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $700. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $490.28. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $455.14. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, ;201.16. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, City Works Department, Brooklyn, $500. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $266.66. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $600. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean. 

ing, $25. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island. Penitentiary, $z,soci. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $613.20. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, 8322.04. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $ao. 

Laborer, Department of Parka, $770. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3,208.54. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, ;300.75 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Department, 81 , 139. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $55.68. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $z,350. 
Foreman, Department of Correction, ;t4o. 
Fireman, Department of Correction, $315.90. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.50. 
Painter, Department of Water Supply, $i,065. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $296.82. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, 83,533.30. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $675. 
Boiler Fireman, $301.05. 
Fireman, $200. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $273.71. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $51.85. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $72.31. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply. 8138 68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $520.52. 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, ;too. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $699.30. 
Rammer, Department of Public Works, ;too. 
Watchman, Department of Charities, $1,271. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $666.66. 
Fireman, Brooklyn, $80. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $Soo. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $287.36. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,212.41. 

Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $217.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $97.50. 

Department epartment of Public Works, $10o. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $583.33. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $304. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $348. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
Painter, Park Department, $376.75. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $3,633.89. 
Sounder, Department of Docks, ;420. 
Foreman. Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$748.80. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $28.80. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $90. 

zo6 

33 144 

	

47 287 	July 7. 1904 

	

15 253 	Sept. 21, 1899 

	

19 419 	Mar. 3, zgoo 

	

56 64 	July 25, 1905 

	

23 196 	my 25, 1900 
54 446July 8.1905 

	

56 208 	Aug. 4, z9o5 

	

14 to3 	Aug. 8, t899 

	

16 114 	Oct. z6, 1899 

	

21 77 	Mar. 12, 1900 

	

19 295 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

22 233 	May 28, 1200 

	

17  329 	Dec. 23, 1899 

	

17 117 	NOV. 27, 1899 

	

17 323 	Dec. 15, 1899 

	

19 317 	Feb. 28, 190o 

	

24 308 	Oct. 29, 1899 

	

24 357 	Mar. 1, 1899 

	

15 280 	Sept. 25, 1899 

	

18 29 	kin. 3, 1900 

	

21 liz 	far. 16, zgoo 

	

22 88 	May II, 1900 

	

21 260 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

24 221 	Oct. 19, (goo 

	

53 305 	May 1, 1905 

	

24 7o 	Sept. 25, 1900 

	

24 93 	Sept. 29, 1899 

	

1 5 374 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

25 313 	Feb. 7,.1901 

	

47 287 	July 7,1904 

	

i 8 12 	Jan. 2,1900 

	

24 316 	Oct. 29, igoo 

	

22 428 	June 14,1900 

	

17 41Z 	Dec. 151, 1899 

	

59 208 	Dec. 12, 1905 

	

54 446 	July 8,19o5 

	

56 208 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

22 234 	MaY 28, x900 

	

59 208 	Dec. 12, 1905 

	

162 	May 17, 1900 
489 May 2,1900 

	

284 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

423 	Ian. 12, 1904 

	

317 	eb. 28, 1900 

	

396 	Nov. 3, 1905 

	

447 	June 16,1900 

	

6 367 	Au  
Mar

g.  ,a s, tgo5 

	

21  208 	 . 28, 1900 
17 56 
22 403 
15 375 
24 94 

56 62 
18 123 
21 468 
17 417 
24 332 

4) 271 
59 219 
59 219 

54 366  56 66 
22 214 
21 484 
21 439 



SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

	

Mar. 1, 1900 	Daly, Dennis 	 

	

Oct. 29, 1900 	do 	No. a 	 

	

July 18, 1900 	Daly, Edward 	 

	

May 14, 1900 	Daly, James 	 
2225 24375 	mDecay. 

28, 
11990000 	do 

	

do 	No. 2.. 
52 451 	Apr. 3, 1905 	Daly, James 	 
25 47 	Dec. z z, 1900 	Daly, James J 	 
54 80 	May x8, 1905 	Daly, Joseph 	 
59 220 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Daly, Thomas 	 
49 264 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Dammnan, Philip 	 
17 248 	Dec. 7, 1899 	Daniels, Francis J. 
47 228789 	July 7,19o4 	Daniels, Francis J.• • 
r6 

	

Oct. 27, 1899 	Daniels, Harry 	 

	

Mar. 5, 1900 	Daniels, John 	 

	

Oct. 9, 1899 	Darby, Andrew J 	 

	

May z z, 1900 	Darby, George 	 
56 367 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Darby, Josep 	 
22 483 	June at, ,900 	Darcey, Peter 	 
03 14 	Jan. 2, 1900 	Darcy, Michael 	 
24 330 	Oct. 29, 1900 	do 	No. a 	 
T6 8 	Oct. zo, 1899 	Daian, Edward J 	 

7. 1904 
29, 1900 
31, 1899 
28, 1900 
13, Tgoo 
20, 1899 
28, 1904 
1 57 1899 
25, 1900 
16, 1900 
a6, 'goo 
21, 1901 
25, 1905 
10, 1900 
25, 1905 
21, 1900 
TO, 1899 

7, 1901  

47 288 ttly 7, 1 904 
22 380 
	July 

11, 1900 
59 209 	Dec. 12, 1905 
24 325 	Oct. 29, 1900 
22 259 	May 28, 1900 
24 222 	Oct. 19, 1900 
25 46 	Dec. IT, 1900 
22 122 	May 14, 1900 
56 368 	Aug. 25, 1905 
iq 85 	Sept. 8, 1899 
58 397 	Nov. 3, 1905 
19 TT2 	Feb. 26, 19cai 
53 307 	May x. 19o5 
45 467 	Mar. 30, 1904 

50  

59 
6  

21 

	

3 	Nov. 17,1904 

	

375 
	

June ix, 1900 

	

241 
	

Dec. 12, 1905 

	

412 
	

Apr. 25, 1900 

Jan. 4, 1900 
Oct. 26, 1899 
Tune 12, 1900 
Feb. 26,190o 
Feb. 7,1900 
May to, 1904 

	

Tan. 	5, 1900 

	

an. 	5, Ig00 
Nov. 17, 1904 
Feb. 26, 1000 
Oct. 30, 1899 
Oct. 30, 1899 
Oct. 27, 1899 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
July 25, zmis 
Oct. 29, 190o 

Dec. 12, 1905 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
June ti, goo 
Mar. I, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1900 
Mar. 7, 1900 

Mar. 1, T900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
June xi, tom 
Oct. 18, 1899 
Apr. 9, 190o 
May 2, 1900 
May 1 i, 1900 
Feb. 25, tgoz 

Mar. 28, 1900 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Aug. 58, 1900 
Dec. 12, loos 
Aug. 22, 1899 
Feb. 5,1900 

fg 73 July 
6 	

Oct. 1 6, zsmo 
o, ismo 

18 45 
16 262 
22 402 
T9 x30 
18 436 
46 325 
18 79 
18 79 
50 4 
19 129 
T6 293 
T6 204 
16 283 
1 5 378 
24 05 
56 66 
24 309 

59 23o 
19 405 
Tg 406 
19 406 
22 386 
To 367 
18 432 
1 9 481 

19 374 
1 9 4s6 
22 389 
T6 135 
21  31 4 
21 470 
22 89 
25 432  

21 203 
T9 16 
23 340 
59 209 
T4 277 
T8 422 

47 288 
24 330 
14 465 
ig 320 
21  95 
12 414 
49 272 
IT 319 
23 39 1  
18 20g 
21 425 
25 229 
56 367 
T8 126 
56 66 
21 153 
16 7 

July 
Oct. 

Feb. 
Aug. 

Mar. 
July 
Oct. 
May 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Apr. 
Jan. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
July 
Mar. 
Oct. 

25 327 	Feb. 

25 327 	Feb. 7,1901 

July 7,1004 
Aug. t6, x8942 
Feb. 3,1900 
Oct. 28, t904 
Tune 5, 1905 
Tan. 4, 1900 
Feb. 9, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Apr. 4, 1000 
Dec. I, 1899 
Dec. 2T, 1899 
Nov. 16,190o 
Jan. 3o, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Jan. To, x900 
Aug. 6, Two 
July 2o i904 
Aug. 16, 19oo 
Mar. i, !goo 
May r, 1905 
Tune 11, 1900 
Mar. 30, 1900 
Tan. To, 1900 
Mar. 28. 1000 
Sept. 26. 18g9 
June 12, 1900 
May 7, 1900 
May 7, 1900 
Mar. al, 1900 
May 8, 1900 
Nov. 2g, 1904 
July 23, 1905 
Nov. x6, 1900 
Mar. 30, 1904 
Nov. 17, 1 904 
June 5, 1905 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Mar. 2, /90o 
Sept. x9, 1900 
July 25, 1905 
Aug. 25, 1905 

Rammer, Department of Highways, $700. 
Department epartment of Highways, $30. 

Attendantepartment of Charities, $1,365. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $825.30. 
Stoker, ' 

D
Department of Charities, $437.50. 

Laborer, Department of Docks., $294.88. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $i,194. 
Orderly, Department of Charities, $459. 
Painter, Department of Water Supply, $493.50. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $3,426.37 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $25. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $547.50. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $z,886.52. 
Deckhand Laborer, Department of Charities, $180. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,50o. 
Tapper, Department of Water Supply, $5,030. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $37$. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $306.72. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $175. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $35. 
Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, 

$570.76. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $355.51. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $30. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $72.5o. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $9o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $30.50. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $1,725. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning De(7vrtment, $25o. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, 1,408. 
Paver, Department of Public orks, 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $62.50. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $700. 
Plumber, Department of Charities. $89. 
Engineer, Department of Sewers, $70. 
Laborer, City Works Department, $5oo. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $85o. 
Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, 

$943.3J• 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$237.16. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $355.51. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,x44.6o. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $1,661.72. 
Engineer. Brooklyn Bridge, $800. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $647.40. 
Orderly, Department of Charities, $345.70. 
Inspector, Department of Charities, $2,789.90. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $379.90. 
Stoker, Department of Sewers, $70. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $130. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $289. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $9oo. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 

Foreman, Department of Highways, $034.50 

Foreman. Department of Highways, $316.50. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $320.10. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $4,033.1r. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $46. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $185. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $175. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $512.40. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $1,44c. 
Laborer, Park Department, 
Fireman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Engineer, Department of Buildings, $702. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $96o. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $412. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $900. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $470. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $35. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.50. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 

Department epartment of Water Supply, $6z. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Correction, $1,- 

464.45. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $2,107.06. 
Driver, Department of Highways, $300. 
Driver, Department of Parks, $300. 
Driver, Department of Parks, $x,soo. 
Stonecutter, Department of Docks, $1,57o. 
Blacksmith, Fire Department, $175. 
Laborer, Park Department, Brooklyn, $919.50. 
Boiler Fireman, Department of City Works, ht, • 

o4t.67. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $100. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,333.33. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $164. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
Calker, Department of Water Supply, $594. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 

Bricklayer, Department of City Works, $567. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $947.30. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $82.50. 
Inspector of Sewers, Highways, $14,592.70. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3,350.46. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $300. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $z86. 
Laborer, Department of City Works,,80. 
Steam Engineer, Department of ty Works, 

$4t2.553, 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$103.73. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $155.49. 
Rigger, Department of Docks, $2,040. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,283.33. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Stoker, Street Cleaning Department, $186.93. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $408. 
Fireman, Department of Street Cleaning, $3,420. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $390. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $469. 
Sounder, Department of Parks, $405. 
Boiler Fireman or Engineer, Brooklyn, $2,232.72. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $400. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $23.25. 
Steam Eli:it-leer, $1,338.48. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $400. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $930. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $862.50. 
Inspector, Brooklyn Bridge, $6,355. 

Department epartment of Bridges, $500. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $3,818.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $28. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $76.80. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $271.60. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $324. 
Sweeper, Department of Bridges, $679. 
Hospital Helper, Department of Charities, $ cm. 
Deckhand, Department of Charities, $25. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $89. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $121.80. 
Stoker, Department of Correction, $594. 
Stoker, Department of Correction, $202.62. 
Steamfitter, Department of Charities, $408.75. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman. Department of Highways, $412. 
Stoker, Street Cleaning Department, $186.93. 
Painter, Department of Charities, $8,352.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.38. 
Fireman. Department of Water Supply, $344. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 

19 375 
24 329 
23 145 
22 119 

1 9 451 
15 485 
22 88 

47 289 
14 iSo 
18 400 
49 27' 
54 215 
,8  41 
18 470  
19 416 
21 268 
17 192 
17 441 
24 423 
T8 342 
To 133 
T8 109 
23 274 
47 380 
751 2 1 8 
10 263 
53 307 
22 398 
21 223 
18 243 
22 235 
15 32o 
22 404 
22 33 
22 32 
19 92 
22 46 
50 149 
56 66 
24 422 
45 466 
50 4 
54 215 
23 371 
19 387 
24 37 
56 67 
56 368 

Davan, Edward J 	 
Davey, Michael 	 
Davey, Patrick 	 

do 
Davies, Charles G 	 
Davin, Michael 	 
Davin, Richard 	 
Davis, Charles F 	 
Davis, Michael 	 

	

Davis, William J. J 	 
Devitt, Michael 	 
Dawson, Thomas J 	 
Day, John 	 
Day, William 	 
Dean, Benjamin 	 
Deasy, Michael 	 
Decker, Thomas H 	 

do 	No. 

Decker, Thomas H 	 
Deegan, John 	 
Deevy, Walter J 	 
DeGarnio, Frank H. 
Degnan. James 	 

do 
do 

Degnan, John 	 
Degnan, John 	 
Degnan, William 	 
Deinhart. William 	 

Deitz, William 
DeLacey, Mathew F. 
De La Montaigne , 

George 	 
De La Montaigne , 

George 	 
Delaney, Dennis J.. 
Delaney, Edward W. 
Delaney, Ellen, ad- 

ministratrix of 
Peter 	  

Delaney, Tames J 	 
Delaney. Patrick 	 

do 

	

Delaney, Thomas F 	 
Delaney, Timothy 	 
Dellett, George H 	 
Dellett, Henry 
Dellett, Henry J 	 
Dellert, George H 	 
De Metri, Nicholas 	 
Dempsey, James 

do 	No. a 	 
Dempsey, Jeremiah 	 
Dempsey, Patrick 	 

do 
Dempsey, Patrick 	 
Dempsey, William 	 

Dempsey, William 	 
Demucci, Frank 	 

do 
Demme'. James • • • • 
Denehy, John 	 
Denny, John 	 
Denton, George W 	 
Derby, Peter 	 

Dermody, Patrick 	 
Dermody. Thomas 	 
Derwin, Michael 	 

	

Desmond, Cornelius 	 
do 

De Temple, Joseph 	 

	

De Temple, Peter J 	 

	

D e v a n y, Margaret 	 
administrat r i x of 
Luke 	 

De Vencre, Harry... 
Devery, Hiram 	 
Devine, James 	 
Devine, John 	 
Devine, James 	 
Devitt, Bridget, ad-

ministratrix of Mi- 
chael Devitt 	 

Devlin, Arthur J 	 
Devlin, Bartholomew 

do 	No. a 	 

Devlin, Bartholomew 
Devlin, Joseph 
Devlin, Michael 	 
Devlin, Michael . 
Devlin, Michael 	 
Devlin. Peter 	 

do 
Devoy, Joseph 	 
Devoy, P. F 	 
Diamond, Arthur T 	 
Dibbins, Thomas ST 	 
Dickinson, Amos H 	 
Dietz, Frederick 	 
Dietz, Louis 	 
Digby, William 

Digby, William .... 
Dillon, James 	 

do 
Dillon, James 	 
Dillon, Thomas 	 

	

Dillon, Wiltshire W 	 
Dinneen, Harry 	 
Dinnin, William P 	 
Dittman. Frederick 	 
Dixon, Thomas 	 
Dobbins. James 	 

do 
Dockweiler. Jacob 	 

	

Doheney, William F 	 
Doherty, Hugh 	 
Doherty, Hugh 	 
Doherty, John C 	 
Doherty, Lewis 	 
Doherty, Lewis 	 
Doherty William 	 
Dolan, Frank 	 
Dolan, John 	 
Dolan, Patrick 	 
Dolan, Patrick 	 
Dolan, Thomas 	 
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23 130 
23 34o 

19 318 

	

17 	84 
22 234 

	

22 	132 

T8 250 

	

19 	126 

	

23 	58 
21 392 
17 45T 
21 489 
21 490 
22 389 
49 272 
23 337 
19 429 

	

22 	178 

	

17 	120 

	

22 	45 
59 220 

	

23 	75 
15 374 

	

24 	94 

53 217 

	

18 	75 
19 318 
53 3o6 
50 149 
22 288 
r6 414 
25 218 

16 443 

	

52 	131 

	

56 	64 
18 397 

	

15 	375 

	

24 	95 
03 300 
18 389 
15 377 

	

24 	95 

	

56 	64 

	

17 	194 

19 319 
18 18o 

	

48 	94 

54 447 
56 209 
22 366. 
16 227 

	

46 	70 

	

19 	25 
17 536 
18 a68 

T8 x25 
23 x51 
18 203 
,9 453 
18 187 
19 445 
19 469 
35 305 

	

22 	45 
46  324 
52 131 

	

56 	65 
19 409 

51 
203 

5 1  440  
54 447 
56 209 
19  319 
23 307 

	

23 	27 

	

56 	65 
19 319 
16 348 
18 154 

466 22: 3462  6 
1 469  
8 302 

15 344 

	

22 	z 18 
24 421 
56 209 

g a 
13 2.1 
21 267 

	

19 	71 

16 278 
22 212 
19 121 
15 373 
25 320 
15 410 

	

56 	65 
22 235 
78 107 

18 443 
21 284 
19 403 
18 459 

	

48 	93 

	

48 	93 

22 426 

	

21 	267 
17 535 

	

14 	12 

	

19 	129 
19 319 
22 394 
14 283 
24 14o 
40 270 

	

58 	151 
59 240 
i6 436 

	

24 	13 
46 444 
52 265 
23 393 
23 356 

	

17 	183 
19 320 
17 471 

16 278 
1 7 535 
17 454 
76 174 
10 428 

	

18 	i8 
23 139 

	

July 	16, !goo 
Aug. r8, 1900 

Feb. 28, T900 
Nov. 24, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
May 14, 1900 

	

Jan. 	20, 1900 

	

Sr.M 	26, 190o 

	

July 	3, 1900 
Apr. 25, 1900 
Dec. 20, 1899 

	

May 	2, 1900 

	

May 	2, 1900 
June x 1,, 1900 

	

Oct. 	28, 1904 
Aug. 18, 1900 

	

Mar. 	3, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 

	

May 	8, 190o 
Dec. 12, 1905 

	

July 	6, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 20, 1900 

Apr. 26,1905 

	

Feb.
an. 	5, 1900 

	

b 	24, T900 

	

May 	I, 1905 
Nov. 29,1904 

	

Jan. 	1,1900 
Nov. to, 1899 

	

Jan. 	19, 19oz 

	

June 	2, 1904 

	

ar. 	8, 1905 
Luly 25, 1905 

	

Feb. 	3, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29. 1900 

	

Tan. 	a6, 1900 

	

Feb. 	2, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 

	

July 	25,1905 

	

ec. 	z, 1899 

Feb. 28, 1 goo 

	

Jan. 	15. 1900 
Aug. 18, 1904 

	

July 	8, z9o5 

	

Aug. 	4, 1905 
June 11, 1900 

	

Oct. 	20, 1899 
Apr. 16, 1904 
Feb.  15,  1900 
Dec. 3o, 1899 

	

Jan. 	22, 1900 

	

as 	TO, 19oo 

	

my 	19, 190o 

	

an. 	16, 1900 

	

ar. 	5, 190o 

	

Jan. 	15, 1900 

	

Mar. 	5, 190o 

	

Mar. 	6, 1900 

	

May 	1, 1905 

	

May 	8, 1900 
May 19, 1904 

	

Mar. 	8, 1905 

	

July 	25, 1905 

	

Mar. 	3, 1900 
June  30, 1904 

eb. 23, 1905 

	

July 	8, 1905 

	

Aug. 	4, I905 
Feb. a8,  1900 
Aug. 13, 1900 
June  23, 1900 

	

July 	25, 1905 

	

Feb.• 	28, 1900 

	

Nov. 	3, 1899 

	

Ir. 	12, 1900 

	

ay 	2, 1900 

	

May 	2, 1900 

	

Jan. 	26, 1900 
Sept. 26, 1899 
May 14, 1900 
Nov. i6, 1900 

	

Aug. 	4, 1905 

Feb. 27, 1900 
ul 

	

ly 	5, '899 
my 29, 1899 

	

an. 	16, 1900 

	

Apr. 	4, zgoo 
Feb. 20, 190o 

	

Oct 	27, 1899 
May 24, 1900 
Feb. z6, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 

	

Feb. 	7, 1901 

	

Oct. 	2, 1899 

	

July 	25, 1905 
May 28, 1900 

	

Jan. 	lo, 1900 

	

Feb. 	7, 1900 

	

Apr. 	4, 1900 

	

Mar. 	7, 190o 

	

Feb. 	8, 1900 
Aug. 03, 1904 

Aug. 18, 1904 

June 14, 1900 

	

Apr. 	4, 1900 

	

Dec. 	3o, 1899 

	

July 	29, 1899 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
June it, 7900 
Aug. 22, 1899 

	

Oct. 	1, 1900 

	

Oct. 	28, 1904 

	

Oct. 	5, 	1905 

	

Dec. 	12, 1905 
Nov. IT, 1899 
Sept. 11, 1900 

	

June 	2. 1904 

	

Mar. 	18,1905 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Aug. 23, t000 

	

Dec. 	1, T899 
Feb. 28, 190o 
Dec. 22, 1899 

	

Oct. 	27, 1899 
Dec. 3o, agog 
Dec. 22, 1809 

	

Oct. 	2T, 1899 

	

Mar 	3, 1900 

	

Ian. 	2, 1900 

	

July 	17, 1900 

Coultas, William Jr. 	Draughtsman, Department of Education, $220. 
Coursen, Edwin B 	Inspector of Sewers, Department of Highways, 

$9,669. 
Coveney, Timothy 	Paver, Department of Highways, $105. 
Cox, Andrew 	Laborer, Park Department, $504. 
Cox, Francis 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $294.88. 
Cox, Martin 	Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean. 

ing, $80. 
Coyle, Daniel 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $30. 
Coyle, Edward 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $96. 
Coyle, 	John 	Boiler Fireman, Fire Department. $247.50. 
Coyne, 	Thomas 	Inspector, Department of Public Works, $ 1 ,369.74.  
Cramer, Henry 	Laborer, Department of City Works, $620. 
Crane, Cornelius.  	Laborer, Department of Parks. $240. 
Crane, Cornelius 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $240. 
Crane, Cornelius 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $333.33. 
Crawford, 	Charles 	Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Crawford, Thomas 	Foreman, Department of Docks, $899.6.. 
Crawford, Wm. H 	Steam Engineer, Department of Bridges, $153 90 
Cray, Jeremiah 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $356.30. 
Creeden, Jeremiah .  	Laborer, Park Department, $480. 
Creegan, Thomas F 	Laborer, Department of Docks. $1,522.90. 
Creevy, 	Lawrence J 	Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $2,448.42. 
Creighton, Francis J. 	Plumber, Park Department, $511.14. 
Creighton, Patrick 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $118.40. 
Creighton, Patrick  

( 	o. a) 	Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $138.68.  
Crennon, Joseph H 	Painter, Department of Water Supply, $63.50. 
Crimmins, James D 	Paver, Department of Highways, $880. 
Crimmins, James D 	Paver, Department of Highways, $195. 
Crinigan, Peter 	Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Croft, Theodore S 	Foreman. Department of Highways, $585. 
Cronin, David 	. 	Rigger, Brooklyn Bridge, $0:10. 
Cronin, John 	Laborer, Department of Parks. $480. 
Cronin, John J 	Steamfitter, Department of Charities, Brooklyn. 

$64. 
Cronin, Michael 	Stoker, Department of Charities, $136.50. 
Cronin, Michael 	Fireman. Department of Charities. $436.50. 
Cronin, 	Michael 	Stoker, Department of Charities. $23,. 
Cronley, John 	Rammer, Department of Public Works, $ z oo. 
Cronly, Andrew I 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn. $742.34. 
Cronly, Andrew  	Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Crosby, 	William 	Laborer, Department of Parka, $o6. 
Crosby, William 	Laborer, Department of Parka, $87.60. 
Crossfield, Joseph 	, 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $444.14. 

,  Crossfield
).
, 	J o s e p h 

(No. 2   ` Fireman. Department of Water Sunply. $201.16. 
Crossfield, 	Joseph 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6i. 
Crotty, 	Nellie, 	a d - 

ministratrix  	Paver, Department of Highways, $600. 
Croudy, Edward 	Paver, Department of Highways, St to. 
Crowe, Edward  	Stoker, Department of Charities. 81.200. 
Crowe, Michael 	Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$349.95 
Department epartment of Water Supply, $53. Crowe, Michael 	 

Crowe, Michael 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Crowe, Thomas 	. 	Foreman, Department of Docks, $572.30. 
Crowley, Edward 	Deckhand Laborer, Department of Charities, $z80. 
Crowley, Edward 	Foreman, Department of Charities, $291.69. 
Crowley, james• • • ••• 	Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $656.22. 
Crowley, Jeremiah 	Laborer?  Department of Docks, $2,000. 
Crowley, Paul 	. 	Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean- 

ing, $75. 
Crown, Bernard..... 	Laborer, City Works Department, $125. 
Cruise, James 	. 	Laborer, Department of Bridges, $401.23. . 
Cruise, Thomas 	Blacksmith, Department of Charities, $1,320. 
Crum, David H 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $375. 
Crum, George S 	Steam Engineer, Department of Parks, $241. 
Crum, Henry 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
Crump. Julius 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $76. 
Cue, John 	Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Cuff, John 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.00. 
Culhane, Daniel 	Fireman, Department of Charities, $284. 
Culhane, Daniel 	Fireman. Department of Charities, $311. 
Culhane, Daniel  	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $67. 
Cullen, ohn J 	, 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $125.62. 

John  	Engineer, $1,135.88. Cullen, 	ohn 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $156 95 Cullen, John 

	
J 	

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. Cullen, 	J 	 
Cullen, John  j 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $309.75. 
Cullen, 	oseph 	Paver, Department of Highways, $85. 
Cullen, 	artin 	Laborer, Department of Bridges, $1,212.66. 
Cullen, Matthew..... 	Fireman, Department of City Works, $147.60. 
Cullen, Matthew. .... 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Cullen, Patrick 	Paver, Department of Highways, $505. 
Cullen, Richard 	Boat Builder, Department of Docks, $322.13. 
Cully, John 	Laborer, Department of Docks. $6o. 
Cully, John G 	Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $733.33. 
Cunuslcey, Terrence.. 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 
Cummings, Bernard. 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $182. 
Cummings, Harry T. 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,091.16. 
Cummings, James  	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $t,soo. 
Cummings, Thomas 	Laborer, Department of Street Cleaning, $184.50. 
Cunliff, John  	Engineer, 	Bureau 	of 	Buildings 	and 	Offices, 

$300.75. 
Cunningham, D. B 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $264. 
Cunningham, Edward 	Laborer, Park Department, $50.40. 
Cunningham, James 	Paver, Department of Public Works, $600. 

do  	Laborer, Department of Charities, $775. 
Cunningham, John 	Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Cunningham, 	o h n , 

as administrator of 
Thaddeus Cunning- 
ham  	Paver, Department of City Works, $600. 

Cunningham, VII A. 	Boatman, Department of Charities, $962.56 
Cunningham, Michael 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $3,767.51. 
Cunningham, Patrick. 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $2,166.66. 
Cunningham, Thomas 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $372.33. 

do 	No. 2 	Oiler, Department of Water Supply, j100.09. 
Cunningham, W i 1 l -  

tam 	Electrical Worker, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,437.42. 

Curley, Joseph  	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Curley, Thomas F 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $271.60. 
Curran, Joseph  	Boiler Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 

5694.51. 
Curran, Patrick  	Cottage Laborer, Department of Parks, $270. 

do 	 Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $500. 
Curran, Thomas  	Engineer, Department of Education, $i,000. 
Curran, Thomas J 	Steam Engineer, Public Buildings, $877.21. 
Curran, Thomas J 	Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$45. 
Curran, Thomas J 	Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$547. 
Currie, Daniel  	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $450. 
Curry, Charles  	Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Curry, John  	Laborer, Department of Parks, $57.60. 
Curtin, Cornelius E.. 	Paver, Department of Public Works, $55o. 

do 	 Paver, Department of Water Supply, $750. 
do 	 Paver, Department of Highways, $195. 

Curtin, Dennis  	Mechanic's Helper. Street Cleaning, $90. 
Curtin, John  	Steamfitter. Brooklyn Bridge, $8,1 
Curtin, Nicholas A 	Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $800. 
Curtin, William J. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Curtis, William II 	Painter, 	Park 	Department, 	$376.75. 
Cushley. Edward M 	Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $1,798.84- 
Dailey, Augustine 	Boilermaker, Department of Bridges, $1,276.83. 

do 	 Housesmith. Department of Bridges, $117. 
Dailey, Hugh  	Employee, Department of Docks, $3,231. 
Dailey, 	Hugh 	Carpenter, Department of Docks. $454.50. 
Daily,iames  	Rammer, Department of City Works. $450. 
Daily,John  	Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,490. 
Daily, 	homas 	Flagger, Department of Highways, $1,85o. 
Daisy, John  	Paver, Department of Highways, $112.50. 
Dalh auser, 	Kath- 

erine, administ r a 
trix 	of 	Frederick 
Dalhauser  	Carpenter, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 

$512.50. 
Dalton. John P 	Deckhand Laborer, Department of Charities, $180. 
Daly, Charles J 	Laborer, Department of Docks. $i,666.66. 
Daly, Con.  	Laborer, Department of City Works, $658.75. 
Daly, Daniel, Jr 	Fireman. Department of Parks. $52.93. 

do 	 Steam Engineer, Department of Bridges, $105.45. 
Daly, Edward  	Laborer, Department of Parks, $384. 
Daly, Daniel John 	Laborer, Department of Street Cleaning, $64. 
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Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 
	 Nature of Action. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 
	 Nature of Action. 

24 121 	Oct. 1, igoo 	Dolan, Thomas F 	 
19 320 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Donahue, Edward 	 
19 112 	Feb. 26,1900 	Donahue, Peter 	 

24 330 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Donahue, Thomas 	 
19 387 	Mar. 2, 1900 	Donally, John S 	 
22 271 	May 29, zgoo 	Doncaster, Will i a m 

54 448 	
Oct.

y 8, 1905 	Doncaster, Wm. L 	 
58 203 	c 23, 1905 	Doncaster, William 

L 	  
21 250 	Apr. 3, zgoo 	Dondero, Dominick 	 

47 137 	June 22, 1904 	Do
L 

 neaster, Will i a m 

33 179 	Ayr. 28, 1902 	Donigan, Matthew 	 
22 36 	May 7, 19o0 	Donlin, James F 	 
18 256 	Tan. 22, ,goo 	Donlin, James H 	 

47 390 	iiuly 30, 1904 	Donlon, Patrick 	 

59 231 	ec. 12, 1905 	Donnelly. Edward 	 
19 321 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Donnelly, Hugh 	 
21 284 	Apr. 4, 1900 	Donnelly, 
23 50 	July 2, tgoo 	Donnelly, ames 	 
15 363 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Donnelly, oseph 	 

25 32o 	Feb. 7, 1901 	do 	No. 2 	 
54 448 	July 8, 1905 	Donnelly, Joseph 	 
56 210 	Aug. 4. 1905 	Donnelly, Inseph 	 

44 	Nov. 16, 1903 	Donnelly, Michael 
47 138 	 J 

	

Tune 22, 1904 	Donnelly, Michael J. 
16 475 	Nov, 15, 1899 	Donnelly, Patrick 	 
19 25 	Feb. 15, 1900 	Donnelly. Thomas 	 
22 262 	May 28, 1900 	 do 	 

44 3 	Nov. i6, 1903 	Donnelly, 	Thomas, 
Sr 	 

Donnelly, William .. 
Donoho. Constantine. 
Donohue, Edward .. 
Donohue, Tames ,... 
Donohue, James F... 
Donohue, John 	 

do 
do 
do 

Donohue, John 	. 
Donohue. Thomas 	 

	

do 	 

	

Donohue, William T 	 
Donohue, William 'T. 
Donovan, Daniel 	 
Donovan, Dennis 	 
Donovan, George 	 

	

do 	No. 2 	 
Donovan, James 	 

do 	 
Donovan. John II 	 
Donovan, John J 	 

Donovan, William 	 
Donovan. William 	 
Doody. Dennis 	 
Doolan, Patrick 	 
Dooley, George 	 

	

do 	No. 2 	 
do 

Dooley, George ... 
Don'ey, renege 	 
Dooley, Tohn 	 
Dooley, john 	 
Dooley, Tohn 	 
Dooley. John 	 
D utlev, John 	 
Dooley. _John 
Dooley, Nicholas P 	 
Dooley, Patrick 	 

do 
Dooley, Richard 	 

do 

Dooley, Richard, 
No. 2 	  

Dooley, Richard.... 
Dooley, Richard.... 
Donley. 
Dooley, William J.:. 
Donly. 
Doolittle, Warren H. 
Doonan. James 	 
Doran, James 	 
Doran. John 	 

do 
Doran, John 	 
Doran, John 	 
Doran. 
Doran, Peter 	 
Doran, Thomas 
Dorgan, John 	 
Dority, William 	 

	

Dorman, Alexander 	 
Dorsett, Carl 	 
Dorsey. Hu"h 
Dougherty, Daniel 	 

do 
Dougherty, George• • 
Dougherty, Jeremiah. 

Dougherty, John 	 
do. 

	

Dougherty, William 	 
Dong`iertv, Wi'l;am. 
Dougherty, William. 
DoUqheriv.Willum T. 

	

Doughty, Eugene S 	 
Douglas, Le Grand 	 
Dowd, Martin 	 
Dowd. Owen 
Dowd, Patrick 	 
Dowd, Thomas 	 
Dowdell, John 	 
Dowling,Jaines 
Dowling, Tohn 
Dowling, Lawrence 	 
Dowling, Patrick H 	 
Dowling, Patrick H 	 

	

Dowling. Patrick H 	 
Downey, Daniel 	 
Downey, Daniel 	 
Downey, George 	 

59 231 	Dec z2, 1905 	Downey. Michael D 	 
22 119 	May 14, locio 	Downey, Robert S 	 
11 465 	May 31, 1899 	Downey, William 	 
22 6 	May 3, 1900 	Downs, Patrick 	 
56 2x z 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Doyee, William L 	 
18 325 	Jan. 29, 1900 	Doyle, Bartholomew 	 
z8 343 	Jan. 3o, 190o 	 do 
56 68 	July 25, 1005 	Doyle, Bartholomew. 
14 359 	Aug. 24, 1899 	Doyle, Bridget, ad- 

	

rninistratrix, etc. 	 
ig 77 	Jan. 5, 1900 	Doyle, Bridget, ad 	 

ministratrix of 

	

Gerald 	  
49 273 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Doyle, David 	 
47 92 	Tune 17, 1904 	Doyle, Eugene 	 
52 133 	Mar. 8, 1905 	Doyle, Eugene 	 
56 68 	Tnly 25, 1005 	Doyle, Engene 	 
22 89 	May t r, 1900 	Doyle. Henry 	 
15 378 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Doyle, Hugh 	 
22 117 	May 14, 1900 	do 
id 96 	Sept. 29, 190o 	 do 	No. 2 	 
56 68 	July 25, 1005 	Doyle, Hugh ...... 
15 256 	Sept. 21. 1899 	Doyle, James 	 
z8 69 	Tan. 5, roma 	 do 
72 237 	May 28, 1900 	 do 
22 339 	June 6, 1900 	 do 
49 273 	Oct. 25, 1904 	Doyle, Tames 	 
49 261 	Oct. 28. 1904 	Doyle, Tames I 	 
53 218 	Apr. 26, xgos 	Doyle, Tames 	 
19 46 	Feb. 17, 1900 	Doyle, John 	 

Foreman, Department of Public Works, $600. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $1 to. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $240. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $25. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, ;4745. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,572.20. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
Calker, Department of Water Supply, $215.25. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,058.50. 
Tinsmith, Fire Department, $415. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,000. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $z,000. 
Calker, Department of Water Supply, $797. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,440. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $ros. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, jsoo. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $470.68. 
Oiler, Water Supply Department, Brooklyn, 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, j100.09. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer. Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Calker, Department of Water Supply, etc., $300. 
\'alveman, Department of Water Supply, $577. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $117.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $656.22. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $295.85. 

Laborer, Department of Charities, $283.60. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $1,424.92. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,887. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, Brooklyn, $120. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $21.19. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $47.75. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $14.40. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1,000. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, j2o.69. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, jsoo. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $400. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $96. 
Painter, Department of Bridges. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $699.30. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $1,225. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $90. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $420.72. 
Cement Mixer, Department of Docks, $258. 
Keeper. Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $4.5,43. 
General Foreman, Department of Public Works, 

Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $600. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $228. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $150. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $333.51. 
0i$le:.5,.6D4.epartment of Water Supply, $48.75. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

Engxneer, Department of Water Supply, $204.50. 
Engineer. Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $252. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $349. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $328.50. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $135. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $280. 
T.aborer, Department of Docks, 1771.30. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $3„39.1o. 
Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, 

$327.55. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$io3.73. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1 55.49. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer. Department of Water Supply, $300 75 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge. $915.35. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.88. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Department of Docks. $740.08. 
Laborer. Department of City Works, $665. 
Plumber's Laborer, Water Supply, $1,313. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,419.50. 
Fireman. Department of Charities, $466.50. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.50. 
Laborer. Department of Bridges. $512.40. 
Calker, Department of Street Cleaning, $240. 
Stonecutter, Department of Charities. $12,700. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $130.80. 
Watchman, Brooklyn Bridge, $2,250. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge. $104. 
Keeper. District and City Prisons, $4,421.10. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Department, $1,057.50. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,521.90. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $150. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $665. 
Laborer. Department of City Works, jzoo. 
Steam Engineer, City Works, $841.32. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer. Department of Water Supply, $300 75. 
Painter, Fire Department. $279. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, $293.25. 
Carpenter, Department of Education, $540. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $600. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $90. 
Engineer, Department of Public Works, $2,943.50. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $776. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $200. 
T.aborer. Department of Parks, $84. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $1,813.25.  
Carpenter, Department of Charities, $254.75. 
Stoker. Department of Charities, $44o. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $1,928.74. 
Fireman. Department of Charities, $197.40. 
Calker, Department of Water Supply. $120. 
Caulker. Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Blacksmith. Brooklyn Bridge. $1,584. 
Keeper. District and City Prisons, $2,105.18. 
Laborer, Department of Docks. $1,544.41. 
Blacksmith. Brooklyn Bridge, $195. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $90.28. 
Engineer. Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Calker, Department of Water Supply, $120. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $420.72. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 

Paver, Department of Highways, $626. 

Paver, Department of Public Works. 8550. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department. $250. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $450. 
Fireman. Department of Charities. $371. 
Stoker, Denartment of Charities, $171.30. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks. jt,5oo. 
Fireman, Water Supply. Brooklyn, $699.60. 
T.aborer, Department of Docks, $600.3o. 
Fireman. Department of Water Supply. $138.08 
Stoker. Denartment of Water Supply, $61. 
T.ahnrer, Park Department, $432. 
Machinist. $953.25. 
T.aborer. Denartment of Docks, $277.42. 
Watchman. Department of Bridges. $512.40. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Machinist, Department of Water Supply, $016. 
Machinist, Department of Water Supply, $83.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, jr2o. 

	

21 268 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

22 89 	May 11, 1900 

	

56 368 	Aug. 25, 1905 

	

18 481 	Feb. To, 1900 

	

18 325 	Jan.  29, 1900 
my 69 	y 25, 1905 

	

59 241 	ec. 12, 1905 

	

19 368 	Mar. 1, 1900 

	

to 296 	Feb. 28,1900 
t6 	5 	Oct. zo, 1900 

	

25 328 	Feb. 7, 1901 

Doyle, Ian F 	 
Doyle, oseph 	 
Doyle, M ichael 	 
Doyle, Nicholas 	 
Doyle, Patrick A 	 
Doyle, Patrick A 	 
Doyle, Patrick J 	 
Doyle, Peter J 	 
Doyle, Thomas 	 
Doyle, William L 	 

do 	No. 2 	 

	

47 290 	July 7. 1904 	Doyle, William L 	 

	

54 450 	uly 8, rsocts 	Doyle, William L 	 

	

1 7 452 	ec. 22, 1899 	Drew, Edward 	 

	

53 306 	May 1,1905 	Drew, John D 	 

	

„.23 369 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Drew, William A 	 

	

19 321 	Feb. 28, 5900 	Drinnigan, Daniel 	 

	

19 321 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Drinnigan, Michael 	 

	

18 416 	Feb. 5, 1900 	Driscoll, John J 

	

25 39 	Dec. t 	 Francis 	 
25 	

Drum, rancis 

	

25 48 	Dec. II, 1900 	Drum, James 	 

	

22 299 	bune 4, 1900 	Drum, Matthew ..•• 

	

25 40 	ec. I1, 1900 	Drum, Peter 	 

	

t6 191 	Oct. 23, :899 	Drummond, Charles 	 

	

53 308 	May I, Igos 	Dubois, Edward L 	 

	

23 337 	Aug. 18, :goo 	DuBois, Edward T 	 

	

i6 204 	Oct. 25, 1899 	DuBois, Henry A 	 

	

15 23o 	Sept. 16, 1899 	Duffy, lames 	 

	

22 131 	May 14, 1900 	Duffy, John 	 

	

24  6o 	Sept. 24, 1900 	Duffy, John F 	 

	

22 404 	June  12, 1900 	 Patrick 	 

	

59 57 	Nov. 23, 1905 	Duffs, W. J 	 

	

56 69 	Iuly 25, 1905 	Du Flon, Alexander 	 

	

15 379 	Sept. 28, 1899 	DuFlore, Alexander 	 

	

24 96 	Sept. 29, 1900 	DuFlore, Alexander 
(No. 2) 	  

	

is 166 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Dugan, Dennis 	 

	

19 322 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Dugan, James 	 

	

22 391 	June II, 1900 	Dugan, James 	 

	

59 210 	Dec. x2, 1905 	Dugan, Michael 	 

	

17 199 	Dec. I, 1899 	Dugan, Patrick 	 

	

i6 264 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Dugan, Peter 	 

	

8 76 	Ian. 5, 1900 	Dugan, Peter 	 

	

19 322 	eb. 28, 1900 	Dugan, Peter 	 

	

24 331 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Dugan, Peter (No. 2) 

	

15 88 	Sept. 8, 1899 	Duggan, William 	 

	

18 388 	Feb. 2, x.9oo 	Duggett. Richard 	 

	

59 242 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Dull, Walter 	 

	

19 26 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Duncan, John W 	 

	

18 140 	Jan. It, igoo 	Duncan, Peter 	 

	

12  34 	May 7, 1900 	Dunford, Michael P 	 

	

21 189 	Mar. 27, zgoo 	Dunham, Horace 	 

	

8 22 	Dec. 9, 1898 	Dunham, Lewis K 	 

	

49 274 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Dunham, Louis K 	 

	

52 265 	Mar. i8, 1905 	Dunhath, Lewis R 	 

	

19 322 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Dunigan, Michael 	 

	

22 263 	May 28, igoo 	Dunkhorst, Louis 	 

	

19 429 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Dunleayy, John 	 

	

17 418 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Dunn, Charles P 	 

	

23 399 	Aug. 25, 190o 	Dunn, David 	 

	

44 2 	Nov. 26, 1903 	Dunn, James 	 

	

44 2 	Nov. 16, 1903 	Dunn, Tames 	 

	

24 309 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Dunn, Tohn 	 

	

56 369 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Dunn, . john 	 

	

22 131 	May 14, 190o 	Dunn, Martin 	 

	

55 369 	Aug. 25, tgo5 	Dunn, Matthew 	 

	

19 87 	Feb. 23, 1900 	Dunn, Michael 	 

	

19 440 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Dunn, Richard 	 

	

15 120 	Sept. 12, 1899 	Dunn, Thomas 	 
15 	6 	Aug. 31, 1899 	Dunn, William 	 

	

19 323 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Dunn, William 	 

	

23 103 	July 12, 1900 	Dunn, William 	 

	

46  71 	Apr. 16, 1904 	Dunn, William 	 

	

19 113 	Feb. 26, igoo 	Dunne, Thomas 	 

	

Is 302 	Sept. 25, 1899 	Dunnigan, Matthew 	 

	

to 254 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Dunnigan, William 	 

	

5291  224141 	Dec. 12, 1 905 	Dunphy, William M 	 

	

19 26 	Feb 15, 1900 	Durkin, Patrick 	 

	

25 210 	Jan. 18, 1901 	Durnell, David S 	 

	

Mar. 29, 1900 	Duryea, Edwin M 	 

	

45 467 	Mar. 3o, 1904 	Dutch, Morris.... • • 

	

so 3 	Nov. 17, 1904 	Dutch, Morris 	 

	

56 369 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Dwyer, Daniel 	 

	

17 4ffe. 	Dec. 26, 1899 	Dwyer, Daniel H 	 

	

18 256 	tn. 22, 1900 	Dwyer, Michael E 	 

	

22 448 	une z6, 1900 	Dwyer, Patrick 	 

	

22 90 	May t t, Igoo 	Dwyer, Patrick H 	 

	

53 218 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Dwyer, Patrick H 	 

	

352 	May 17, 1899 	Dwyer, Thomas 	 

	

19 323 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Dwyer, Thomas 	 

	

23 86 	July 9, 1900 	Dyman, Michael 	 

	

12 318 	July x I, 1899 	Eagan, Dennis F 	 

	

44 3 	ov. 16, 1903 	Eagan, John 	 

16 114 	Oct. i6, 1899 
49 275 	Oct. 28, 1904 
19 442 	Mar. 5, 1900 
53 309 	May 5, zgos 
21 259 	Apr. 4, 1900 
23 239 	Tuly 3o, 1900 
21 159 	Mar. 22, 1900 
21 46. 	Mar. 9, 1900 
21 205 	Mar. 28, 1900 

IS 212 	Tr. 16, igoo 
21 227 	Mar. 3o, 1900 
46 71 	Apr. 16, 1904 
at 285 	Apr. 4, 1900 
16 106 	Oct. 14, 1899 
18 373 	Feb. 2,1900 

18 250 	Jan. 22, 1900 
x6 2o5 	Oct. 25, 1899 
21 76 	Mar. 12, 1900 
19 412 	Mar. 3, I goo 
17 122 	Nov. 27, 1899 
18 326 	an. 29, 1900 
56 69 	;luly 25, 1905 
23 147 	July x8, x goo 

re, 427 	Mar. 3, 1900 
17 486 	Dec. 26, 1899 
17 298 	Dec. 12, 1899 
25 153 	Tan. 9, 1901 
37 336 	Dec. 9, 1902 
19 441 	Mar. 5, 1900 
22 491 	June 21, 1900 

Is 363 	Sept. 28, 1899 

25 32o 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Ennis, Augustus V. 
(No. 2) 	 .. 

21 194 	Mar. 27, 1900 	Ennis, mes 	 
22 337 	une 6, 1900 	Ennis, James 	 
18 77 	an. 5, 1900 	Enright, Michael 	 
18 484 	eb. 10, 1900 	Enright. Michael 	 
24 483 	NOV. 30, 1900 	Errin, Henry 	 
17 93 	Nov. 24, 1899 	Evans, Edward 	 
21 488 	May 2, 1900 	Evans, John 	 
19 548 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Evans, tohn H 	 
18 181 	Jan. 15, 1900 	Evans, Thomas. 	 
23 333 	Aug. 18, xgoo 	Everding. John 	 
SI 424 	Apr. z6, 1900 	Everitt, Charles P 	 
18 61 	Jan. 5. 1900 	Evers, Patrick 	 
5s 441 	Feb. 23, 1905 	Evers, Patrick 	 
54 450 	July 8, 1905 	Evers, Patrick 	 
58 204 	Oct. 23, 1905 	Evers, Patrick 	 
59 232 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Evers, William 	 
21 137 	Mar. 19, igoo 	Ewald, Max 	 
sr 45 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Fagan, Francis... 	 
to 77 	Feb. 21, zgoo 	Fagan, Frank 	 
16 279 	Oct 27, 1899 	Fagan, James P 	 
50 	5 	Nov. 17, 1904 	Fagan, Tames P 	 
i8 484 	Feb. to, 1900 	Fagan, John 	 
12 364 	July is, i899 	Fagan, William 	 

Toolman, Department of Highways, $06. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $z,soo. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, j2o7. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $196. 
Calker, Department of Water Supply, Slam 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,736.67. 
Machinist, Fire Department, $175. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, 4112.50. 

Engineer, ngineer, Department of City Works, 
$635.36. 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 
$324.53. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $554.80. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
I.aborer, Department of City Works, $350. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $798. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $, 12.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $112.50. 
Mason, Department of Street Cleaning, $498. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $663.80. 
Supervising Attendant, Charities, $737.65. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $525. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $878.05. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvement, $350. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Foreman, Department of Docks, $4,525. 
Carpenter, Fire Department, Brooklyn, $281.25. 
Paver, $1,376.25. 
Mechanics Helper, Street Cleasning, $ros. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $512.40. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $i,o80. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6i. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Oiler, Department of Highways, $945. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $95. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $400. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,791.09. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $449.44,  
Paver, Department of Highways, $250. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $2 55: 
Paver, Department of Highways, $65. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $35. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $112.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $67.20. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $1,780.20. 
Sweeper, Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $324. 
Orderly, Department cf Charities, j1,700. 
Laborer, Department a Parks, $30.25. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Department, $345.10. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Department, $241.50 
Paver, Department of Highways, $105. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $295.85. 
Fireman, Police Department. $947.76. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $900. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $600. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $432.50.  
Toolman, Department of Sewers, $191.25. 
Carpenter. Department of Charities, $770. 
Painter, Department of Highways, $498. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $80. 
Stoker, Department of Sewers, $70. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $73.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $104.64. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,260. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $1,125. 
Paver. Department of Highways, $95. 
Stoker, Department of Charities. $350. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $1,to1. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $goo. 
Tinsmith, Fire Department, Borough, $880.5o. 
Laborer, Department of Sewers, $51a.50. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $4,500. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings. $656.22. 
Inspector, Department of Public Works, $222. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $28.07. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $351. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $258.88. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,000. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $16.18. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
Harnessmaker, Park Department, $345. 
Mason, $873.18. 
Paver, Denartment of Highways, $112.50. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $2,700. 
Steam Engineer in Dock Department $1,410.59. 
Foreman Mason, Department of 'Water Supply. 

etc., $3,756.5o. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, $293.25. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $270. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Dockhand. Department of Charities, $150. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $436.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $27.88. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $25.88. 
Skilled Laborer, Department of Charities. 

$3,094.81. 
Machinist's Helper, Department of Bridges, $750. 
I.aborer, $358.50. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $639. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $5oo. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $38.40. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean- 

ing, $85. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, ji,octo. 
Harnessmaker, Fire Department, Brooklyn, $663. 
Fireman, Department of Public Works, $476. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $1,200. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $384. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $120. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Inspector of Buildings, Department of Parks. 

500. 	 • 
Steam

$ 
 Engineer, Department of Bridges, $153 .90. 

Paver, Department of Public Works, $75. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $480. 
Carpenter, Department of Parks. $24.50. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $82,.25. 
Tailor, Department of Charities, $309. 
Sounder, Department of Street Improvements. 

$i,365. 
Oiler. Water Supply Department, Brooklyn, 

$293.52. 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $zoo.o9. 
Laborer, $720. 
Watchman, Department of Bridges, $512.40. 
Paver, Department of Highways. $109. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $108. 
Steamfitter, Department of Parks, $211.50. 
I.aborer, Department of Parks, $396. 
Plumber, Fire Department, $5oo. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $24.38. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply.  $450. 
Machinist, Department of Docks, $415. 
Pilot, Department of Charities, $4,000. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,400.88. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 8124.80  
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons. $1,525.15. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $20.88. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $19.07. 
Gardener, Department of Parks, $45o. 
Deckhand Laborer', Department of Charities, $180. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, 51.841. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $8n. 
Wheelwright, Department of Street Cleaning, 

$150. 

23 151 	July 19,1901 
21 392 	Apr. 25, 1900 
25 168 	Jan. 9, 1901 
19 405 	Mar. 5, ,goo 
53 308 	May 1, 1905 
23 31 	Tune 28,1900 
18 251 	Ian. 20, 1900 
19 46 	Feb. 17, 1900 
19 459 	Mar. 5, 1900 
53 307 	May 1, 1905 
18 203 	Tan. ,6,1900 
22 274 	May 31, 1900 
45 20T 	Feb. x8,1904 
53 308 	May x, 1905 
17 536 	Dec. 30, 1899 
22 118 	May 14, moo 
15 86 	Sent. 8, 1899 
19 296 	Feb. 28, 1900 
z8 286 	Feb. 2, 1900 
22 418 	Rine 13, 1900 
59 220 	ec. 12. 1905 
24 182 	Oct. 12, 1900 

23 421 	Apr. 26, 1900 
54 216 	June 5,1905 
18 216 	Jan. 16, /goo 
49 274 	Oct. 28. 1004 
15 379 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 168 	Oct. 9, 1900 
25 313 	Feb. 7, tgot 

47 289 	July 7, 1904 
56 zto 	Aug. 4. 1905 
18 140 	Tan. 11, 1900 
45 467 	Mar. 3o, 1904 
46 71 	Apr. /6, 1904 
so 4 	Nov. 17, 1904 
54 449 	Tuly 8, 1905 
58 263 	Oct. 23. 1905 
49 274 	Oct. 28, 1904 
19 46- 	Feb. 17, 1900 
22 Tii 	May 14, 1900 
15 37 	Sept. 28, 1899 
16 	9 	Oct. 10, 1899 

25 327 	Feb. 7, rem 

47 z88 	July 7, 1904 
54 449 	July 8. 1905 
56 210 	Aug. 4, zoos 
II 37 	Apr. 10, 1899 
54 448 	July 8, 1905 
19 133 	Feb. 26, 1900 
22 236 	May 28, 1900 
22 236 	May 28, 1900 
x6 476 	Nov. 15. 1899 
23 215 	July 26, 1 goo 
46 325 	May 19, 1904 
52 133 	Mar. 8, 1905 
56 67 	Tuly 25.1905 
23 151 	July 19,:900 
19 17 	Febe. 15, 1900 
23 381 	Aug. 24, 1900 
19 427 	Mar. 5, 1900 
23 93 	July to, z goo 
15 341 	Sept. 26, 1899 
59 231 	Dec. 12, 1905 
t8 154 	Jan. 12, 1900 
23 59 	July 3, 1900 
22 236 	May 28, 1900 
17 418 	Dec. 19, 1899 

16 476 	Nov. 15,1899 
18 210 	Jan. 16, 1900 
21 386 	Apr. 25, 190o 
54 449 	July 8, 1 90 5 
56 211 	Aug. 4, 1905 
56 407 	Aug. 28, 1005 
15 487 	Oct. 9, 1899 
22 421 	Ire 13, 190. 
22 38 	ay 7, 1906 
19 296 	Feb. 28, rgoo 
23 376 	Aug. 24, 1900 
16 476 	Nov. 15, 1899 
19 122 	Feb. 26, igoo 
r8 104 	Ir. 9, 1900 
21 228 	ar. 3o, 1900 
24 420 	Nov. 56, 1900 
21 260 	Apr. 4, 1900 
47 390 	July 20, 1904 
52 265 	Mar. 18, 1905 
18 325 	Jan. 29, 1900 
56 67 	July 25, 1905 
11 34 	Apr. to, 1899 

Earing, John 	 
Early, Charles 	 
Early, Thomas 	 
Early, William 	 
Eastburn, Robert 	 
Eberlein, Louis.— 
Eckhoff, Charles L. 
Eckman, William 	 
Eddington, Alex 	 

Eddington, Frank 	 
Edwards, Andrew 	 
Egan, John A 	 
Egan, Michael 	 
Egan, Robert 	 
Egan, William 	 

Egan, William J 	 
Ehrenberg, Elias J 	 
Ehrlich, Edward 	 
Eibel, Henry 	 
Eidmann, George 	 
Ellis, William 	 
Ellis, William 	 
Ellis, William H 	 

Ellison, Manierre 	 
Elmmers, Henry 	 
Emmett, John 	 
Emrich, August 	 
Engel, Alexander 	 
Engel, Max 	• 
Engelhard, Emile F. 

Ennis, Augustus V.. 



SCHEDULE I-"  PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

zg 428 
21 479 
22 	46 
t 5 488 
16 	12 
25 321 

Mar. 	3, zgoo 
May 	2, 1900 
May 	8, 'goo 
Oct. 	9, 1899 
Oct. 	10, 1899 
Feb. 	7, 1901 

Fitzpatrick, Dennis 	Steam Engineer, Department of Bridges, $153.90. 
Fitzpatrick, Edward 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks,  $1,500. 
Fitzpatrick, 	eremiah 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $614.01. 
Fitzpatrick, 	ohn 	Machinist's Helper, Department of Bridges, $182. 
Fitzpatrick, 	ohn 	Oiler, Department of City Works, $425.49- 

1 

F i t z p a t rick, John 
(No. 2) 	Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $96.91. 

r8 	191 Jan. 	15, 1900 Fitzpatrick, John J 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $48. 
22 237 May 28, 1900 Fitzpatrick, Michael. 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $322.04. 
:9 325 Feb. 28,1900 Fitzpatrick, Patrick 	Paver, Department of Highways, $110.  
59 210 Dec. 12, 1905 Fitzpatrick, 	Philip 	Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $1,332.72. 
18 419 Feb. 	5, 'goo Fitzsimmons, M 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $6o. 
:a 	46 May 	8,t9oo Fitzsimmons, Patrick 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $643.50. 
,8 3o9 jan. 	26,1900  Flaherty, Patrick 	Blacksmith's Assistant, Street Cleaning, $395.85. 
56 	71 July 	25, 1905 Flanagan, James  	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
16 258 Oct. 	26, 1899 Flanagan, James 	Laborer, Park Department, Wm. 
17 349 Dec. 14, 1899 Flanagan, 	ohn  	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, 012.75. 

i  

18 194 Jan. 	15, 1900 Flanagan, 	ohn 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $76.50. 
56 	7x July 	25, 1905 Flanagan, John  	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
18 217 Tan. 	x6, ngoo Flannagan, Timothy. 	Toolman, Department of 'Highways, $750. 
17 375 'Dec. 16, 1899 Flanagan, Thomas 	Laborer, Park Department, $83.80. 
56 	71 July 	25, 1905 Flannery, Thomas J. 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
19 47 7 Mar. 	3, 1900 Flatley, John 	Laborer, Department of City Works, $150. 
21 427 Apr. 26, 1900 Fleet, Augustus 	Janitor, Board of Education, $2.911.85. 
t6 26o Oct. 	26, 1899 Fleming, Edward 	Painter, Department of Street Cleaning, $90. 
15 380 Sept. 28, 1899 Fleming, Hiram W__.,. 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $549.12. 
24 	97 Sept. 29, 1899 Fleming, Hiram W. 

(No. a) 	Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $201.16. 
56 	72 July 	25, igos Fleming, Hiram W 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $15z. 
45 238 May 	9, 1904 Fleming, Thomas J 	Stoker, Department of Correction, $1,073.40. 
56 	72 uly 	25,  1905 Fleming, Thomas j 	Stoker, Department of Correction, 8180.86. 
18 tog an. 	9,1900 

teb. 
Fleming, William 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $i68. 

pa 286 28, 1900 Fleming, William 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $168.72. 
22 405  Tune-12,Tune-12,  1900 Fleming.  William H. 	Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,642.50. 
18 211 Tan. 	r6, 'goo Flinn, Edward 	Fireman, Department of Health, $2,748. 
03 491 'Feb. 14, 1900 Flood, 	James 	Carpenter, Department of Street Cleaning, $80. 
19 377 Mar. 	1, 1900 Flood, William 	Engineer, Department of Street Cleaning, $ t,190. 

19 485 Mar. 	7, xgoo Flood, William-  	Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning. $too. 

15 457 Oct. 	9, 1899 Florence, Mary, 
a d m i nistratrix of 

_John  	Laborer, Park Department, $264. 
49 276 Oct. 	28, 1904 Floton, William 	Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
17 418 Dec. 	19, 1899 Flowers, Morris. • • • • 	Laborer. Department of Water Supply, $575. 
16 rrs Oct. 	76, 1899 Flynn, Charles 	Paver, Department of Highways, $175. 
19 325 Feb. 28, 1900 Flynn, Charles 	Paver, Department of Highways, $70. 
23 36o Aug. 23, 1900 Flynn, Daniel T 	Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $350. 
56 	72 July 	25, 7905 Flynn, Daniel j 	Stoker. Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
'9 124 Feb. 26, 1900 Flynn,'  Edward J.. 	. 	Saw Filer, Department of Docks, $2,800. 
'9 298 Feb. 28, 1900 Flynn, 	Garrett 	(No. 

2) . 	Rammer, Department of Highways, $85. 
'9 128 Feb. 26, 1900 Flynn, Hugh 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $800. 
59 243 Dec. 12, 1905 Flynn, James F 	Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $3.966.67. 
17 184 DEC. 	1, 1899 Firth, John 	. 	Rammer, Department of Highways, $250. 
18 207 Jan. 	z6, 1900 Flynn, john 	. 	Laborer, Department of Highways. $400. 
14 371 Aug. 23, 1899 Flynn, 	J 	 Department epartment of Public Works, $1,250. j,john 
19 305 Feb. 28, 1900 Flynn, 	ohn J 	Paver, Department of Highways, $97.50. 
59 210 Dec. 	12, 1905 Flynn, 	ohn J 	Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3,955.1o. 
22 127 May 14, 1900 Flynn, 	oseph A 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $r.582.81. 

i 

14 187 Aug. ;6, 1899 Flynn, 	artin 	. 	Caulker, Department of Public Works, $1,565. 
23 152 July 	19, 1900 Flynn, Michael 	Laborer, Department of Bridges, $201.88. 
52 133 Mar. 	8, 1905 Flynn, 	Michael 	Fireman, Department of Charities, $297. 
46 332 May 79, 1904 Flynn, Michael 	Fireman, Department of Charities, $435- 
22 	169 May 19, xgoo Flynn, Rose V., ad- 

m inistr atrix of 
James 	 .. 	Laborer, Department of Parks, 311.38. 

21 470 May 	2, zgoo Flynn, Thomas F.... 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 

34 	47 May st, 1902 Fogarty, ,_Tohn 	• 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $566.30 

47 291  Tuly 	7, 1904 Fogarty, John 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 3568.28. 
54 451 July 	8, igos Fogarty, John  	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
56 212 Aug. 	4, 1905 Fogarty, 	ohn 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
23  152  July 	19,  'goo  Fogarty, 	artin 	Laborer, Department of Bridges, $537.60. 

03 107 Jan. 	io, 1900 Fogarty, Patrick 	Boiler Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 
$305. 

21 282 Apr. 	4, 1900 Fogarty, Patrick 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $75. 

47 	92 June 17, 1904 Fogarty, Patrick 	Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $275.18. 
17 123 Nov. 27, 1899 Fogarty, William 	Laborer, Department of Parks. $480. 
23 	51 July 	2, 1900 Fogarty, William 	Laborer, Department of Bridges, 3321.72. 
24 227 Oct. 	19, repo Fogarty, Thomas 	Fireman, Department of Charities, $972.50. 
19 404 Mar. 	3, 1900 Foley, Cornelius 	Engineer. Department of Education, $,,000. 
16 425 Oct. 	TO, 1899 Foley, Edward T 	Paver, Department of Highways, $425. 
19 326 Feb. 28,1900 Foley, Edward T 	Paver, Denartment of Highways. $55. 
59 232 Dec. 12, 1905 Foley, James  P 	Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,i25. 
59 243 Dec. 12, 1905 Foley, 	ohn 	Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $1.650. 
24 166 Oct. 	6, 1900 Foley,Michael (No. 	Fireman, 	Department 	of 	Charities, 	Brooklyn, 

$149.64. 
24 167 Oct. 	6, zgoo Foley, Michael (No 	 

2  	Steam Engineer, Department of Charities, $247.52. 
22 237 May 28, 1900 Fole

) 
 y, Owen J 	:Laborer, Department of Docks, $750.78. 

15 38o Sept. 28, 1899 Folley, Lorenz 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $215.85. 
10 326 Feb. 28, 1900 Follmer, Theodore 	Paver, Department of Highways, $75. 
18 348 Jan. 	3o,1900 Fonde, Frank 	Laborer, Department of Parks. $50.16. 
16 245 Oct. 	26, 1 899 Foran, Tohn 	Rammer, Department of Public Works, $roo. 
17 200 Dec. 	T, 1899 Foran, Thomas  	Laborer, Department of Parks. $349-14. 
19 1 r4 Feb. 26. 1900 Forbes, William 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks. $360. 
53 310 May 	1,1905 Ford, Alexander J 	Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 

45 468 Mar. 30, 1904 Ford, Tames 	Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 

50 	5 
25 	40 

Nov. 17, 1904 
Bee. II, 7900 

Ford, Tames 	Foreman, Department of Highways, $328.50. 
Ford. john 	Attendant, Department of Charities, $80. 

59 232 Dec. 	12, 1905 Ford, 	Tohn 	Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,706. 
24 327 OCT. 	29, 1900 Ford, John F 	Gasman, Department of Charities, $5,792.50. 
21 	176 May 26, 1900 Ford, Patrick 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $26.88. 
21 484 May 	2, 1900 Forsyth, Arthur W 	Laborer, Department of Docks, $45o. 
58 264 Oct. 	23, 1905 Fortune, William P. 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 

22 263 May 28, 1900 Foster, Andrew 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, jr,278.42. 

2 , 	259 Apr. 	4, 4900 Foster. Edward 	Skilled Helper, Department of Charities, $1,400.  

22 491 June 21, 1900 Fox, John B 	Sounder, 	Department of 	Street 	Improvements. 
81,365. 

21 	471 May 	2, I900 Fox, John E 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
24 132 Oct. 	1, 1900 Fox, John J 	Skilled Helper, Department of Charities. $426.40 

23 283 Aug. 	8, 1900 Fox, Mary adminis- Rammer, 	Department 	of 	Highways, 	Brooklyn, 
tratrix of Wm. Fox _ 	$800.80. 

18 460 Feb. 	8, 1900 Fox, 	Patrick 	Steam 	Engineer, 	Department 	of 	Buildings, 
$1,217.92. 

di 469 Feb. 	8, 1900 Fox, Patrick  	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $510.72. 

23 183 July 	21, 1900 Fox, Peter  	Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $765. 

1 7 383 
18 	ii 

Dec.E 	03, 1899 
an. 	2, 1900 

Fox, Theodore B.... 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $346. 
Fox. Thomas ....... 	Toolman, Department of Highways, $450. 

54 216 une 	5, 1905 Foyle, 	James 	Pipe-fitter, Department of Water Supply, 8113. 

19 381 ar. 	1, zgoo Frank, Henry  	Fireman, Department of Charities, $297. 
56 	73 July 	25, 1905 Frank. John  	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 

t6 421 NOV. t o, 'goo Franklin, John F 	Engineer, Department of City Works. $2,072.70. 

18 257 Tan. 	22,'900 Franklin, Tohn B 	Sounder, Department of Highways, $i,000. 

22 x61 Ifity 17. 1900 Franklin. Philip  	Skilled Laborer and Painter, $56o. 
22 405 June 12, 1900 Fraser, John  	Carpenter, Department of Bridges, $1,421.16. 
16 	115 Oct. 	23, 1899 Frawley. Edward  	Paver, Department of Highways, $200. 
19 326 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	 Paver, Department of Highways, $75. 
22 	8o May To, 1900 Frawley, Timothy  	Plumber, Department of Street Cleaning. 527n. 
21 394 Apr. 25, zgoo Fredericks. John B 	Inspector of Paving; Public Works, $1,070.04. 
i9 425 Mar. 	3, 1900 Freehill, Patrick . 	Fireman, Department of. Bridges, $48.40. 
r7 	65 Nov. 21, 1899 Freeman. Patrick A. 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $3,468. 
22 300 4,1900  ....Tune  French, William P 	Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $i.soo. 

17 419 
49  276  
21 251 

lic• 	19. 1899 
Oct.V 	28, 1904 
Apr. 	3, 1900 

Fricke, Christian  	Laborer, Department of Highways, $450. 
Friego, Donolo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
Fries, Edward J 	Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $322 c6. 

24 275 Oct. 	24, 1900 do 	 Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $320.3.. 
59 222 Dec. 12. 1905 Fring. 	Charles 	Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $2,332.35 
19 327 Feb. 28, 1900 Frischkorn, August 	Paver, Department of Highways, $100. 
19 	45 Feb. 17, 1900 Froelich. Amadeus A. 	Engineer. Department of Health, $770. 
2$ 	41 Dec. 11,1900 Froemmert, Emil 	Attendant, Department of Charities, $807.05. 
19 298 Feb. 28, 1900 Frost, Thomas (No 	 

2) 	Rammer, Department of Highways, Sim 
15 38o Sept. 28, 1899 Fry, Thomas  	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
24 	97 Sept. 29, 1900 do 	(No, a) 	Fireman. Department of Water Supply,  $1 38.88  
56 	23 July 	x5, 19p05 Fry, Thomas  	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
15 381 Sept. 28,t899 Fudge. William  	Fireman, Water Supply. Brooklyn, $699.60 
24 	98 Sept. 29, 1900 do 	(No. a) 	Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68.  

19 475 Mar. 	5, 19oo Fullam, Patrick J 	Taborer, Department of Docks, $r.666.66. 
49 275 Oct. 	28, 1004 Funizi, Michael  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
t7 451 Dec. 22, 1899 Furey, Martin  	Laborer, Department of City Works. $350- 
44 	98 Sept. 29, 1900 Furfey, 	Michael 

(No. 2). 	Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $80.45. 
21 	66 Mar. x1, 1000 Furlong, Stephen  	Fireman. 	Denartment of Charities, $177. 

55 	24 Sept. 	6, 1899 Furlong, Thomas  	Machinist, Department of Bridges, $296.40  
25 	41 Dec. II, 1900 Gaffney, Felix  	Attendant, Department of Charities, $415.90. 

46  445 June 	2, 1904 Gaffney, James E 	Carpenter, Department of Bridges, $2,818.50. 
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SCHEDULE I-"  PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 

	

19 381 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Fagan, William 	 

	

17 33o 	Dec. 23, 1899 

	

19 26 	Feb. 15,1900 

	

11 33 	Apr. 10, 1899 

	

14 96 	Sept. 26, 1900 

	Falk, Dey 	  
Fable, John 	 

Falk, John 	 
Faller, Lorenz (No. 

2) 	  
Faller, Lorenz 	 56 7oJuly 25,1905 

	

19 323 	ieb. 28, 1900 
	

Fallon, Daniel 	 
Fallon, James P 	 

	

17 538 	Dec. 3o, 1899 	
Falls, Thomas J. 

	

16 427 	Nov. 10, 1899 	
Fanning, Thomas J. 

	

59 232 	Dec. 12, 1905 	
Faplabeno, Frederick. 

	

15 363 	Sept. 28, 1899 

Farahey, William 	 

	

21 421 	.?■.pr. 26, 1900 	
Farfey, Michael 	 

	

1 9 424 	Mar. 3, 1900 	
Farley, Bernard 	 

	

19 407 	Mar. 3, 1900 	
Farley, Bernard F 	 

	

t9 113 	Feb. 26, 1900 	
Farley, Patrick 	 

	

15 379 	Sept. 28, 1899 	
Farley, Patrick (No. 

	

24 97 	Sept. 29, 1900 	
2) 	  

Farley, Patrick 	 

	

56 70 	July 25, 1905 	
Farney, Francis J 	 

	

59 221 	Dec.e 12, 1905 	

Faron, John j  Farnham Frank J 	 

	

17 298 	Dec. 12, 1899 

	

54 450 	luly 8, r9 o5 	
Faron, John B 	 

	

It, 10 	Oct. 10, 1899 

Faron, John B. (No. 

	

25 328 	Feb. 7, 1901 	
2) 	  

	

47 290 	July 7, 1904 
	

Farow, John B 	 
Farrell, Bernard 	 

	

19 324 	ar. 28, 1900 	
Farrell, Edmund J 	 

	

22 367 	June II, 1900 

Farrell, Edward..... 

	

21 147 	Mar. 20, 1900 	
Farrell, Frank 	 

	

19 134 	Feb. 26, /goo 1  	
Farrell, James E 	 

	

8  343 	an. 3o, 1900 	
Farrell, James D 	 

	

257 	
WY 19, 1900 f 152 i 	Farrell, ohn 	 

	

an. 22, 1900 	
Farrell, ohn 	 

	

21 121 	ar. 76, 1900 	
Farrell, ohn 

	

21 393 	Apr. 25, 1902 	
Farrell, ohn 	 

	

23 290 	Aug. 9, xgoo 	
Farrell, oseph 	 

	

46  56 	Apr. 15, 1904 	
Farrell,Joseph 	 

	

46 Ito 	Apr. 22, 1904 	
Farrell, Leonard 	 

	

19 38o 	Mar. 1, 1900 

	

19 376 	Mar. 1, !goo 	Farrell, Michael 	 

	

17 59 	Nov. 12, 1899 	Farrell, Peter 	 

	

21 26o 	Apr. 4, xgoo 	Farrell, William 	 

	

52 266 	Mar. z8, 1905 	Farrell, William 	 

	

2t 103 	Mar. 16, 1900 	Farrell, William E 	 

	

46  72 	Apr. 16, 1904 	Farrelly, James 	 

	

56 70 	July 25, 1905 	Farrelly, James 	 

	

56 212 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Farson, John 	 

	

49 276 	Oct. z8, 004 	Fassandi, Frank 	 

	

10 456 	Mar. 31, 1899 	Fash, Andrew 	 

	

47 290 	July 7,1904 	Fassalaband, Freder- 
ick 	  

	

56 211 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Fasslaband, Fred 	 

	

16 't 	Oct. lo, x899 	Fasslabend, Freder- 
ick 	  

	

25 328 	Feb. 7, Igor 	Fasslabend, Freder- 
ick (No. a) 	 

	

53 309 	May 1, 1905 

	

22 171 	May 21, 1900 

	

21 255 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

23 116 	my 14, 1900 

	

14 351 	Aug. 24, 1899 

	

54 431 	July 8, 1905 
18 230an. 24, 1900 

	

17 298 	Dec. 12, 189'9 

	

17 48 	Nov. 21, 1899 

	
'Day, Frederick G.. 

Fay, Thomas J 	 

Fay, James 	 
Fay, Tohn 	  

Feehan, Thomas 	 

Faulkner, Samuel 	 

Featherston, John 	 

Fawcett, John 	 

Fasslabend, Fred'k 	 

Feeley, James 	 

	

19 297 	Feb. 28, :goo 	
Feeley, Martin J 	 

	

59 242 	DEC. 12, 1905 	
Feeley, Terrence 	 

	

24 346 	Oct. 30, 1900 
Feeley, Terrence 	 

	

18 :26 	Ian. io, 1900 

	

25 40 	Dec. II, 1900 	
Feeley, Thomas F 	 
Feeney, Edward 	 

	

ir 467 	lay 3x, 1899 

F e e n ey, Margaret, 

	

19 473 	Mar. 3, 1900 	
administratrix o f 
James 	  

Feeney, Michael..... 

	

t6 477 	Nov. 15, 1899 	
Feeney, Michael. - 

	

22 101 	May 12, xgoo 	
Feeny, Michael W.. 

	

59 221 	Dec. 12, 1905 	
Flynn, Michael 	 

	

52 133 	Mar. 8, t905 	
Feeney, Thomas 	 

	

24 245 	Oct. 22, 1900 	
Feeney, Timothy 	 

	

23 287 	Aug. 9, 1900 	
Feerick John 	 

	

45 201 	Feb. 18, 1904 	
Feerick, John 	 

	

53 309 	May 1, 1906 	
Feigel, Peter M 	 

	

18 375 	Ian. 23, 1900 	
Feinan, George 	 

	

19 65 	eb. 20, rgoo 	
Felix, George 	 

	

19 387 	Mar. 2, 1900 	
Fell, Patrick 	 

	

14 224 	Aug. 18, 1899 	
Fennelly, Joseph 	 

	

19 19 	Feb. 15, Igoo 	
Fenton, Michael J 	 

	

59 242 	Dec. 12, 1905 	
Fenton, Thomas 	 

	

22 276 	May 31, 1900 	
Ferber, Conrad 	 

	

22 367 	June II, 1900 

	

19 391 	Mar. 2,1  x goo 
	

Ferguson, Francis 	 

	

Ferguson, Francis H 	 

	

21 63 	Mar. 12, 1900 	
Ferriere, Frank J 	 

	

21 141 	May 20, 1900 	
Fick, Michael A 	 

	

21 121 	Mar. 16, 1900 	
Field, James 	 

	

59 243 	Dec. ra, 1905 	
Fields, Wilson A 	 

	

24 63 	Sept. 24, 1900 	
Fink, Andrew 	 

	

i8 441 	Feb. 7,1900 	
Fink, John 	 

	

18 92 	jan. 8, 1900 	
Finley, James J 	 

	

21 393 	Apr. 25, 1900 	
Finley, Thomas F 	 

	

12 128 	May 14, Igo.: 	
Finn, Maurice 	 

	

19 47 	Feb. 17, 1900 	
Finn, Michael 	 

	

19 134 	Feb. 26, xgoo 	
Finn, Thomas 	• 

	

z 3 277 	tycll. 23, 1900 	
Finn, Thomas 	• 

	

40  275 	t. 28 1904 

	

17 54 	Nov. 21,
, 
  1899 
	

Finnegan, John 	 
Finnegan, John 	 

	

19 324 	Feb. 28, 1900 	
Finnegan, John (No. 

	

19 297 	Feb. 28, 1900 	
2) 	  

Finnell, Michael.. 	 

	

22 395 	Lune II, 1900 	
Finnerty, Daniel 	 

	

18 484 	eb. 10, 1900 	
Finnerty, Michael 	 

	

19 113 	Feb. r6, 1900 	
Finnin, John 	 

	

18 315 	Jan. 27, 1900 	
Finsley, James. 

	

23 289 	Aug. 9, 1900 	
Finsley, Thomas 	 

	

19 477 	Mar. 6, 1900 	
Finston, William 	 

	

23 406 	Aug. 27, 1900 	
Fischer, Julius 	 

	

25 278 	Aug. 7, zgoo 	
Fisher, Thomas 	 

	

19 480 	Mar. 7, 1900 	
Fitzgerald, Bernard 	 

	

14 37o 	Aug. 25, 1899 	
Fitzgerald, Edward 	 

	

23 103July 12, 1900 	
Fitzgerald, Edward 	 

	

47 62 	une 13, 1904 	
Fitzgerald, James 	 

	

59 221 	ec. 12, 1905 	
Fitzgerald, Tames F 	 

	

16 244 	OCT. 26, 1899 	
Fitzgerald, john 	 

	

22 367 	June II, 1900 

Fitzgerald, John J 	 

	

21 387 	Apr. 25, 1900 

	

24 245 	Oct. 22, 1900 	Fitzgerald, John J. 
(No. 2) 	  

	

25 56 	Dec. 12, x goo 	Fitzgerald, Joseph 	 

	

21 393 	Apr. 25, 1900 	Fitzgerald, Margaret, 
administratrix 	 

	

19 61 	Feb. 19, xgoo 	Fitzgerald, Maurice 	 

	

23 385 	Aug. 27, 1900 	Fitzgerald, Patrick 	 

	

15 89 	Sept. 13, 1899 	Fitzgerald, Richard 	 

	

19 297 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Fitzgerald, R is hard 
(No. 2) 	  

	

ar 268 	Apr. 4, i goo 	Fitzgerald, Richard 	 

	

15 171 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Fitzgerald, Thomas 	 

	

19 114 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Fitzgerald, William 	 

	

19 324 	Feb. 28, xgoo 	Fitzgerald, William 	 

	

22 404June 12, 1900 	Fitzgerald, William 	 

	

24 139 	
Oct. 	T, 1900 	Fitzgerald, William 	 

	

23 396 	Aug. 25, xgoo 	Fitzgibbon, Edward 	 

	

18 :66 	Jan. 22, 190o 	Fitzgibbon, Michael 	 

	

23 333 	Aug. 18, rgoo 	Fitzgibbon, Michael 	 

45 46 	Mar. 3o, 1904 	Fitzpatrick, Daniel 	 

50 	5 	Nov. 17, 1904 	Fitzpatrick, Daniel 	 

Nature of Action. 

Wheelwright, Department of Street Cleaning. 
$100. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $480. 
Sweeper, Department, of Buildings, $656.22. 
Carpenter, Department of Highways, $1,207. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $t ,o. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $2,000. 
Rammer, Department of Public Works, $6o. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, 8911.2/. 
Oiler, Water Supply Department, Brooklyn. 

$99.50. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $60o. 
Foreman, Department of Water Supply, $170.35. 
Inspector, Department of Parks, $3,240. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $360. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $226.77. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6r. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $438.07. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $480. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 

Engineer, ngineer, Department of City Works, 
$943.31- 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply. 
$237.16. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $355.51. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $ z z 2.51). 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks, 

$294.88. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $1,050.25. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $23.63 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $93.60. 
Letterer, Department of Parks, $ 37. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $r,000. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 321.13. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $97.63. 

ri
nitor, Public School, $4,689.48. 

anitor, $4,689.48. 
echanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean-

ing, $77.50. 
Deckhand, Department of Street Cleaning, $270.  
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $1,79o. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,000. 
Fireman, Health Department, $639.28. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $22. 
Foreman, Department of Correction, $894.89. 
Stoker, Department of Correction, $180.86. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Painter, $2,095.02. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $554 8,, 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 

Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, $665 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply. 
$370.12. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $40.80. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $59i.10. 
Inspector of Masonry, Highways, $5,620. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $72. 
I.aborer, Department of Parks, $21.88. 
Painter Department of Bridges, $Soo. 
Paver, 'Department of Public Works, $ioo. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Department, 

$73:50- 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $90. 
Keeper, 'Prison and Penitentiary, 83,622.18. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $809.75. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $2,259.82. 

Department epartment of City Works, $665. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Street Improvements, $31o. 

25. 

Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $7oa 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $655. 
Laborer, Brooklyn. $187.5o. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $476.8.-  
Fireman, Department of Charities, $297. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $436.88. 
Sounder, Department of Parks, $22.43-
Painter, Department of Bridges. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $153.75. 
Carpenter, Department of Parks, $350. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $27.45.• 
Hostler, Street Cleaning Department, $x,036.39. 
Engineer, Department of Health, $4,185. 
Keeper, Prison -and Penitentiary, $2,105.48. 
Cement Worker, $278.24. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Dt cl -.  

$1,101.9x. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $17.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $25.57. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $19.38. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $52.32. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $3,142.60. 
Watchman, Department of Buildings, $455.50-
Laborer, Department of Parks, $67.92. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $264. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $347.43. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,592.8 t. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $120. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $29.69. 
Housesmith, Brooklyn Bridge, $719.22. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $90. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $6o. 

Rammer, Department of Highways, $9o. 
Mechanic's Helper, Fire Department, $4o5. 
Carpenter, Department of Street Cleaning, $80. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $360. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $79.20. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $99.56. 
Laborer, Park Department, $600. 
Laborer, Depadment of Parks, $212. 
Cleaner, Department of Docks, $139.90. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $37.50. 
Stonecutter, Department of Public Works, $1.3311 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $350. 
Foreman. Department of Charities, $1,513.50. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, 81,710.30 
Engineer, Department of City Works, ;400.80. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks, 

$1,911.17. 
Cement Worker, Department of Water Sulud 

$243.26. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $66.97. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $142.50. 

Inspector of Paving, D. P. W., $1,067.82. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $75. 
Deckhand, Department of Charities, $175. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $1 oo. 

Rammer, Department of Highways, $90. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $375. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks. $900. 
Paver, Department of Highways. $105. 
Sounder, Department of Street Cleaning, $50o 50 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $ T.000. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $100.80. 
Watchman, Department of Docks, $8,785.14. 

Department epartment of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $412. 
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SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

i8 465 	Feb. 9, zgoo 	Goetz, Jacob 	 
IS 344 	Jan. 30, xgoo 	Goff, Patrick F...... 
49 276 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Gold, Ike 	 
15 772 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Golden James....... 
23 386 	Aug. 25, 1900 	 do 	....... 
23 34 	Ire 28,1900 	Golden, John 	 
53 311 	ay 1, 1905 	Golden, ohn F 	 

2 3 59 	July 3,190o 	Golden, Joseph 	 
1 5 331 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Golden, Michael 	 
24 99 	Sept. 29, r9oo. 	do 	(No. 2) 	 
50 76 	July 25. i905 	Golden, Michael 	 
18 192 	Jan. Is, 1900 	Golden, William 
17 419 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Golder, Charles 	 
22 368 	June it, 1900 	Goldie, George 	 

r 6 102 	Oct. 13, 1899 	Good, Patrick 	 
21 471 	May 2, 1900 	Good, Thomas J 	 
22 448 	Tune 16, 1900 	Goodman, Hugh 
25 167 	Tan. 12, 1901 	Goodwin, George F 	 
56 371 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Goodwin, John 	 
59 244 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Goodwin, John 	 
19 419 	Mar. 3, 1000 	Goodwin, William B. 
14 457 	Aug. 37, 1899 	Gordon, Edward R 	 

21 394 	Apr. 25, 1900 	Gordon, Hugh A 	 
46 444 	Tune 2. 1904 	Gordon. William E 	 
54 416 	:fitly 8, 1905 	Goreardus. John F 	 
53 218 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Gordon, William E 	 
19 3t 	Feb. 15, 1900 	Gorman, John 	 
51 442 	Feb. 23. t905 	Gnrman. John 	 
56 76 	July 25, 1905 	Gorman, John 	 
18 93 	Jan. 8, 1900 	Gorman, John T 	 

tg 412 	Mar. 3, moo 	Gorman, Martin 
22 47 	May 8, t000 	Gorman, Michael 	 
15 382 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Gorman, Patrick 	 
56 77 	Tilly 25.1905 	Gorman, Patrick 	 
24 09 	Sept. 29, 1900 	 do 	(No. a) 	 
24 150 	Oct. 3, 1900 	Gorman. William J 	 
18 433 	Feb. 7, 1900 	Goss, Martin 	 

20 157 	Mar. 2T, 1900 	Gottev. Jacob .....• • 
21 730 	Mar. 17, 1000 	Gottlieb. Peter 	 
53 312 	May I. t905 	Gough, George E 	 
76 138 	Oct. 18, 1899 	Gough. Mary T.. ad- 

ministratrix of 
Richard Gough . 

21 83 	Mar. 72. goo 	Gotirlay, William W 	 
19 320 	Feb. 28. 1900 	Gowan, Thomas F 	 
79 329 	Feb. 28. 7900 	Grady, James 	 
21 422 	Apr. 26. 7900 	do 
23 375 	AUG. 24. 1000 	Grady, Tames F 	 
54 452 	July 8, 7905 	Grady, James F 	 
11 213 	Aug. 4. 1905 	Grady, Tames F 	 
18 20 	Tan. 3. 1900 	Grady. John 	 
24 721 	Oct. 	7, 1000 	 do 

46 326 	May 10. 7004 	Grady, John T 	 
21 120 	Mar. 75, 7900 	Grady, William J 	 
27 408 	Apr. 25.1900 	 do 
11 18o 	Apr. 28, 7902 	Graham, Archibald 	 
25 44 	Dec. 11, 7900 	Graham, Heigh 	 
21 285 	Apr. a. 1900 	Graham, John 	 
14 492 	July 8. z9o5 	Graham, John 	 
96 273 	Aug. 4, t9o5 	Graham, John 	 

24 493 	Dec. 3, 1900 	Graham, William J 	 

Dec. 12, 1905 59 24444 
Tune 76,7900 

49 277 	Oct. 28. 1904 
to 355 	Mar. 1, 1900 
21 407 	Apr. 25, 1000 
23 193 	July 19. 1000 
21 394 	Apr. 25, 1900 

12 320 	TUly II. 1809 
24 49 	Sept. 20. 1000 
IR 126 	Tan. 10.1900 
78 74 Tan. 5, 1900 
10 402 	Mar. 3, 1900 
52 452 	Apr. 3. 1905 
53 '312 	May 1, 1905 
22 109 	May 14. 1900 
22 214 	May 24. TOOT 
77 290 	Dee. 72, 7890 
IR 344 	Tan. 3o, 7900 
21 490 	May 2, 1900 
24 23 	Sent. 14. 7900 
23 248 	July 31,7900 

78 359 	Jan. 31, too° 	Green. Patrick 	 

5 382 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Greenan, Thomas 	 

do 	(No. a).. 
Greenan. Thomas... 

	

19 396 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Greene, David H.... 

	

at 261 	Apr. 4, tgoo 	Greene, Michael F... 

	

44 423 	Tan. 12, 1904 	Greer, Tames ....... 

	

52 452 	Apr. 3, 1905 	Greer, Tames 	 

	

22 63 	May 8. zgoo 	Greer. Joseph 	 

	

22 47 	May S. two 	Gregory. Frank J.... 

	

550 222 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Gregory, Joseph F. 

	

21 56 	Mar. to, 1900 	Grieves, Tames 	 

	

53 311 	May 1, 1905 	Griffin, Charles L 	 

	

53 312 	May t, 1905 	Griffin, James A 	 

	

10 405 	May 3. 1900 	Griffen. Michael 	 

	

40 264 	Oct. 28. 0904 	Griffen, Patrick A 	 

	

49 264 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Griffen, Patrick A 	 

	

22 368 	June 11, 1900 	Griffin, James 	 

	

19 454 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Griffin, James (No 	 

	

Ts 175 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Griffin, Michael 	 

	

19 373 	Mar. 1, zgoo 	 do 

	

57 77 	Tan. 7n. 7905 	Griffin, 

	

22 238 	May 28, 1900 	Griffin, Patrick 	 

	

21 193 	Mar. 27. 1900 	Griffin, Thomas • • 	 

	

29 go 	Dee. 26, moo 	Griffin, William H 	 

	

18 403 	Feb. 2, 1000 	Grimmel, Henry 	 

	

Ts 281 	Sept. 25, 1899 	Grogan, James 	 

	

59 211 	Dec. 12, moos 	Grogan. Michael 	 

	

12 500 	July 28,1899 	Grondy. Edward 	 

	

21 753 	Mar. 21, 7900 	GTOSS, Louis 	 

	

To 277 	Feb. 28, 1000 	Grossman. Charles 	 

	

7 419 	Dec. to, 1899 	Grover, Philip 	 

	

1 5 490 	Oct. 9, 1899 

	

S3 310 	May 1, toos 	Gruber, Henry 	 

	

to 78 	Feb. 31,1000 	Gruber, Isaac 	 

	

23 Ill 	Tilly to. moo 	Gruenberg. William 	 

	

14 28 	Tilly 28, illog 	Gruner, Arthur 	 

	

10 490 	Mar. 31, 7890 	Grupe, Fred 	 

	

22 90 	May 1. moon 	Guider, George M 	 

	

to 450 	Mar. s. 4900 	Guilfoyle, Michael S. 

	

TO 04 	Feb. 23. mono 	Gulbratir.m. Andrew. 

	

16 409 	Nov. 76. 1899 	Gulliford. Edward J. 

	

21 428 	Apr. 26. 1900 	Galvin, Martin 	 

	

c6 372 	Aug. 25, 7905 	Gundling, John G 	 

	

21 440 	Anr. 28, tgoo 	Gunn, John 	 

	

46  325 	May 19, 1004 	Gunn, John 	 

	

t7 8o 	Nov. 23, 1899 	Gunter, Albert 	 

	

24 422 	NOV. 16. 1900 	Guptill, Henry A 	 

	

23 314 	Aug. t8, !goo 	Gurrin, John 	 

	

mt 100 	Sent. 29, 1900 	Gustafson. Gustav 0. 

	

25 313 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Gustafson, Gustav 0. 

	

15 382 	Sent. 28, 78g9 	Gustafson, Gustav 0. 

	

47 291 	July 7, 1904 	Gustafson, 	Gustave 
O. 	  

	

T8 415 	Feb. 5, I9oo 	Gutheel, Tohn y 	 

	

24 317 	Oct. 29. 1900 	ruttier, John L 	 

	

21 307 	Aug. 25, 1900 	Guthier, Tohn 	 

	

107 	*Toy. 3, 7005 	Guthier. John L 	 

	

t6 478 	Nov. T9, 1809 	Gutzwiller, Charles 	 

	

19 299 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Haas, George (No. 
2) 	  

Engineer, Department of Highways, $15o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $109.92. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Boatman, Department of Docks, $836. 
Deckliand, Department of Charities, $200. 
Gartman, Department of Street Cleaning, 870.25 
Painter Department of Bridges, $500. 
Boiler fireman, Fire Department, 81,095. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60, 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $64. 
Laborer, Department of Water Supply, $800. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Decks 

$690.64. 
Mason, Park Department, $1,400. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
Teamster, Department of Highways, $404. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $510. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $3,630.10. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $145.63. 
Electrical Worker, Department of Bridges, 

$205.92. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,347.54. 
Painter, Fire Department, $1,083.50. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $360. 
Stoker, Department of Buildings, $200. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $674.60. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $105.32. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $149.70. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $800. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $318.16. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $87.90. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $i 05. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, 

$1,53Z.25. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $123.25. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $25.63. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 

Harnessmalcer, Fire Department, $32. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $223.44. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $t to. 
Paver, Department of Highways, 1119. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $60o. 
Engineer, Department of City Works, $2,425. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53, 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Charities. $1,100. 
Foreman, Department of Public Parks, $2,061. 
Bricklayer, Department of Water Supply. $350.40.  
Laborer, Department of Parks, $43.07. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $29. 
Plumber,"Fire Department. $930. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $846.70. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $500. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks 

$201.60. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $1,8o8.8z. 
Toolman, Department of Street Cleaning, $547.50  
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $214.25. 
Rodman, Brooklyn, $129. 
T.aborer, Department of Bridges, $528.92. 
Inspector of Paving, Department of Public 

Works, $ t 5.05. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department. $723.45. 
Boiler Fireman. Fire Department, 51.139. 
Laborer. City Works Department, $665. 
Oiler, Bridge Department, $2.905. 
Stoker, Denartitient of Charities, $3.too. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $7,o80. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
taborer, Department of Docks. $667.96. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $395. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $288. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $301.44. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $360. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Department. $233.50. 
Plumber's Laborer, Department of Water Supply 

Brooklyn, $785. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $96. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, Brooklyn 

$699.60. 
Fireman. Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Laborer, Department of City Works. $200. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $um. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $610. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $495. 
Sounder, $392.50. 
Laborer. Department of Docks, $318.16. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $3,203.62 
T.aborer, Department of Parks, $10.07. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5no. 
Flagger, Department of Highways. $400. 
Bricklayer, Department of Water Supply, $180 
Bricklayer, Department of Water Supply. $441.40.  
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks. 

$690.64. 

Laborer, Department of Docks, $t,000. 
Finger, Department of Highways, $1,650. 
Flagger, Department of Highways, $Sno. 
Flagger, Department of Highways, $808. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,228.02. 
I shover. Denartment of Parks, $6n. 
Hospital Helper, Department of Charities. $1,nn7 
T.aborer, Department of Parks. $127. 
taborer, Park Department, $28.80. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3.182.6... 
Paver, Department of Public Works. $421.25 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $700. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $18.19. 
Laborer. Department of City Works, $300. 
Paver, Denartment of Water Supnly, $2,475. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Cement Worker, Department of Highways, $6n6.  
Laborer, Department of Bridges. S1,885.00. 
Rammer, Department of Public Works, $700. 
Machinist. Highway Department, $562.50. 
Dock Builder, Denartment of Docks. $1.900. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $1,100. 
Carpenter. Department of Docks. Elm 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $45. 
Driver. Department of Parks, $5.875. 
Painter, Department of Highways. $498. 
T.aborer, Department of Parks, $16.50. 
Valveman, Department of Water Simply. $.7.70 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean- 

ing, $30. 
Tanitor and Engineer. Buildings. $730.50. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $1.841 91.  
Fireman. Department of Water Simply, 8123 00 . 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply. 
$126.16. 

Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.12. 

Engineer. Department of Water StionlY, $319 20. 
Sawyer. Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $11. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $320. 
Paver, Denartment of Hivhway5. $317 40. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $540. 

Rammer, Department of Highways, $90. 

Graley, Joseph 0. C. 
Grames, Edward ... 
Granato, Vincenzo—. 
Crandon. John 	 
Crane, Henry D 	 
Graney. Thomas F 	 
Grant, James B 	 

Grant, Tohn R., Jr 	 
Grant, Peter 	 
Grant, Thomas 	 
Grant. William IC 	 
Grattan, John 	 
Grattan. John 	 
Gray. Alexander 	 
Gravlin. Lewis N. 
Gray, Pendleton B 	 
Gray. Samuel P 	 
Greany. Peter 	 

do 
Greeley, Peter 	 
Green, Edward 	 

24 TOO 	Sept. 29, 1900 
56 77 	T1117 25, 1905 

SUPPLEMENT. 
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SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 
	Title of Action. 

	 Nature of Action. 

28 448 	Oct. 22, 1901 
19 327 	Feb. 28, 1900 
21 441 	Apr. a, zgoo 
23 335 	Aug. 23, 1900 
53 310 	May 1, 1905 
18 398 	Feb. 3, 1900 
22 220 	May 25, 1900 
16 316 	Oct. 31, 1899 
56 73 	July 25, 1905 

46  444une 2, 1904 

51  441 	eb. 23, 1905 
54 451 	July 8. 1905 
19 327 	Feb. 28, 1900 
i6 265 	Oct. 26, 1899 
18 343 	fr. 30, 1900 
19 489 	Mar. 7, 1900 
12 319 	July 11, 1899 
23 413 	Aug. 29, 19oo 
12 115 	:pine 13, 1899 
19 328 	eb. 28, I900 
21 428 	Apr. 26, 1898 
17 85 	Nov. 24, 1899 
59 244 	Dec. 12, 1905 
15 351 	Sept. 26, 1899 
24 431 	Nov. 19, 1899 
18 198 	Jan. 16, 1900 
19 460 	Mar. 5, 1900 
23 396 	Aug. 25, 1900 
22 296 	une 2, 1900 
56 74July 25, 1905 
25 49Dec. IT, 3900 
46 326 	May 79, 1904 
19 328 	Feb. 28, 1900 
21 484 	May 2, 1900 
22 128 	May 14,1900 
18 417 	Feb. 5, 1900 
22 104 	May 14,1900 

56  74 	July 25, 1905 	Gannon. John 	 
19 27 	eb. 15, 1900 	Gans, Nathan 	 
21 257 	Apr. 4, 1900 	Gardiner. Charles F 	 
22 463 	June 19, 1900 	Garner, Thomas . 
x6 200 	Oct. 24, 1899 	Carrigan, Joseph E 	 
19 287 	Feb. 28,1900 	Garrison, Alonzo I 	 
23 378 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Garrison, S. G 	 

21 120 	Mar. i6, zgoo 	Garvey, oseph 
18 154 	Jan. 12, 1900 	Garvin, ames 	 
19 328 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Garvin, atrick 	 
22 183 	May 21,7900 	Gately, John 	 
21 471 	May 2, 1900 	Gately, John F 	 
22 283 	June I, 1900 	Gately, Patrick 	 
22 368 	June IT, 1900 	 do 

it 369 	May 19, 1899 	Gates, Frank 	 
22 492 	June 21, x9oo 	Gavagan, Simon 	 

Gavin, John 	 
Gavin, John J....

) 	
 

do 	(No. 2 	 
Gavin, William 	 

do 
Gaynor, David 	 
Gaynor, John 	 

	

Gearhart, Charles W 	 
do 

Gearty, Eugene F 	 
Gearty, Eugene F 	 
Gedney, Charles 	 
Gehren, Thomas 	 
Geisler, Jacob . 
Geogehan, Patrick 	 
Geraghty, John 	 

Geraghty, Martin 	 
Geraghty, Michael 	 
Geraghty, Patrick 	 
Geraghty, William 	 

Geraty, Henry 	 
Gerken, Charles 	 
Gerrity, Bernard 	 
Gerson, Julius 	 
Gerstner, Carol i n e 

administrat r i x of 
George 	  

Ghee, John 	 
Gibbons, Christopher 

Gibbons, Richard F. 
Gibbons, William 	 
Gibney, Bernard 	 
Gibney, Richard 	 

do 
Gibson, John 	 
Giessen, Frank H 	 
Gilbert, Toseph 	 
Gilbert. William 	 
Gildersleeve, William 
Giles, John 	 
Gill, John 	 
Gill. Michael 	 
Gill, Peter 	 
Gill, Thomas 	 
Gillaland, Henry J. 
Gillen, Andrew M . , 

	

executor of John 	 
Gillen, James 	 
Gillen, John 	 
Gillespie, Nael...... 
Gillespie, Neal ..... 
Gillespie, Niel 	 
Gillespie, Thomas 	 
Gillespie, Thomas 	 
Gilligan, John 	 
Gilligan. Thomas 	 

	

Gilmartin, Patrick J 	 
Gilmartin, Thomas 	 
Gilmartin, Thomas 	 
Gilmore, John 	 
Gilroy, Cecelia, ad-

ministratrix of Mi- 
chael Gilroy 	 

Gitto, David J 	 
Given, Michael C 	 

	

Given, Michael C 	 
(No. 2) 	  

Givens, Michael 	 
Givnan, John 	 
Givnan, John 	 
Glacken, Daniel 	 
Glannon, Thomas 	 
Glassey, William 
Glassey, J. William 	 

	

Glauhitz, Frederick 	 
Gleason, James F. 
Gleason, John 
Gleason, Martin 	 

do 
Gleason, Martin 	 
Gleason, Martin 	 
Gleeson, Edward 	 
Gleeson, John J 	 
Glenn, Charles 	 
Glenn, Charles 	 
Glenn, Robert P 	 
Glickman, Adolph 	 
Glosking, John 	 

do 
Glynn, Michael C 	 
Coble, Charles E 	 
Goble, William H 	 
Gobrecht, Louis 	 
Godfrey, James 	 

Sweeper, Department of Docks, $1,62o. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $i95. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $72. 
Fireman, Department of Health, $7,900. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Fireman, Department of Street Cleaning, $3,790. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $2,761.90. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $365. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Engineer, Department of Correction, $1,074. 
Engineer, Department of Correction, $295.53. 
Engineer, Department of Correction, $192. 
Payer, Department of Highways, $62.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $175. 
Laborer, Department of l'arks, $109.92. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.07. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $181.20. 
Watchman, Department of Buildings, $972.50. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $720. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $110. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $800. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $432. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,775. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $2uo. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $885.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $238. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $300. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks. $968.40. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6t. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $71. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $685. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $105. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $2,150. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $57.60. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Department of Docks. 

$4,353. 
Bricklayer, Department of Water Supply, $853. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $715.68. 
Laborer and Stream Cleaner, $279. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $145. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $450. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $81.36. 
Flagger, Department of Street Improvements, 

$1,525. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $386.63. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 

Department epartment of Highways, $195. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $375. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks, 

$292.94. 
Carpenter, Department of Charities, $887. 
Sounder, Department of Street Improvements, 

$1,321.25. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $841.49 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $1,225. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $35. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $95• 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $507.50. 
Electrical Inspector, Brooklyn Bridge, $704.70. 
Electrical Lineman, Brooklyn Bridge, $708.50. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $120. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Water Supply, $1,372. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $10.80. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $120. 
Foreman. Department of Docks, $2,823. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity, $182. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $196. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $too.. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean- 

ing. $44. 
Mechanic's Helper, Fire Department, $100. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $267.72. 
R2111111Cr, $229.25. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $693.33. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $19.19. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $665. 

• Stoker, Department of Charities, Brooklyn, 
$132.50. 

Bricklayer, Department of Water Supply, $2,250. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $360. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $200. 
Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, 

$62.83. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Charities, $92. 
Finger, Fire Department, $274.50. 
Sounder, Department of Parks, $1,032.81. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $37. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Electrical Engineer, Bridges, Brooklyn, $6,o. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $205.60. 
Laborer, City Works Department, $975. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3,096.20. 
Laborer, Department of Street Cleaning, $63.50. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 

Laborer, Department of City Works, $1,042.50. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $3.450. 
Engineer, Department of Water SupPly,15.3. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $224.40. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. • 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $300. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $6o. 
Stoker, Street Cleaning Department, $689.43. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $35o. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $1,560. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,666.66. 

Paver, Department of City Works, $500. 
Fireman, Health Department, $5,o5o. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $573.20. 
Steamfitter, Department of Charities, $1,180.64. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $117.50. 
Laborer, Department of Street Cleaning, $i i.  
Painter, Department of Bridges, $183. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Caulker in Public Works. Department, $1,339.50  
Rammer, Department of Highways, $t to. 
Rammer. Department of Public Works, $loo. 
Boiler Fireman, $694.54. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $200. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $339.27. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $50.15. 
Rammer, Department of Public Works, $96o. 
Carpenter. Department of Street Cleaning, $26,. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $773.50. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $500. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $4,665.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $30. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $250. 
T.aborer, Department of Parks, $32.50. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,717.34. 
Lineman, Department of Bridges, $519.90. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1,000. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $546. 

Gaffney, James M 	 
Gaffney, Patrick 	 
Gaffney, Thomas J 	 
Galante, John 	 
Galbally, Dennis 	 
Galispie, James 	 
Gallagher, Andrew 	 
Gallagher, Charles 	 
Gallagher, Charles 	 
Gallagher, Darius 	 
Gallagher, Darius 	 
Galagher, 
Gallagher, Dennis 	 

do 
Gallagher, Edward 	 

do 
Gallagher, Frank 	 
Gallagher, George 	 
Gallagher, James 	 

do 
Gallagher, James 	 
Gallagher, John 	 
Gallagher, Patrick 	 

	

Gallagher, Patrick J 	 
Gallagher, Peter 
Gallagher, Thomas 	 
Gallier, John C 	 
Galligan. Peter 	 
Galvin, James 	 
Galvin, James 	 
Galvin, Michael 
Galvin, Michael 
Galvin, Patrick 	 
Gamer, John 	 
Ganavan, William 	 
Ganay, Dennis 	 
Gannon, James 

56 74 	July 25, 1905 

15 383 	ept. 28, 1899 
24 98 	Sept. 29, 1900 
18 14 	Jan. 2, 1900 
24 317 	Oct. 29, 1900 
23 364 	Aug. 24, 1900 
23 365 	Aug. 23, 1900 

1 5 339 	Sept. 26, 1899 
15 343 	Sept. 26, 1899 
18 326 	Tan. 29, moo 
56 75 	July 25.  1905 
25 49 	bee. 11, 1900 
,8 265 	Ian. 22, 1900 
19 47 	eb. 17, 1900 
22 tog 	May 14, 190o 
So 437 	Dec. 23, 1904 

19 54 	Feb. 19,1900 
56 370 	Aug. 25, 1905 
19 55 	Feb. 19, tgoo 
15 173 	Sept. 15, 1899 

,8 418 	Feb. 5,1900 
22 238 	May 28, 1900 
25 120 	Dec. 29, 1900 
21 485 	May 2, 1900 
21 385 	Apr. 24, tgoo 

	

16 477 	Nov. 15, 1899 

	

25 200 	Jan. 17, 1901 

	

56 75 	y 25, 1905 

	

19 114 	Feb.e 26, 1900 

	

25 44 	Dec. II, 1900 

	

22 77 	May 70, 1900 

	

22 463 	une 19, 1900 
23 127July 16,1900 

	

18 444 	eb. 7, 1900 

	

51 78 	Jan. to, 1905 

	

56 37o 	Aug. 25, 1905 

	

13 174 	Sept. /5. 1899 

	

48 65 	Aug. 11, 1904 

	

18 127 	Ian. TO, 1900 

	

59 211 	ec. 12, 1905 

	

23 138 	July 17, 1900 

	

50 370 	Aug. 25, 1905 

	

56 75 	July 25, 1905 

	

24 403 	Nov. 14, 1900 

	

19 337 	Mar. 1, 1900 

	

19 63 	Feb. 2o, 1900 

	

55 212 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

16 250 	Oct. 26, 1899 

	

54 452 	July 8, 1905 

	

376 	an. 31, 1900 

	

56 371 	Aug. 25, 1905 

	

21 429 	Apr. 26, 1900 

	

16 go 	OCT. 12, 0399 

	

54 216 	June 5, 1905 

	

r 6 90 	Oct. 12, 1899 

	

45 72 	Apr. 16, 1904 

	

22 392 	June 1 z, 1900 

	

78 78 	1111. 5, moo 

23 355 	Aug. 23, moo 
15 381 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 go 	Sept. 29, 1900 

56 76 	Tuly 25, 1905 
12 321 	July IT, 1899 
24 33 	Sept. 79, 1900 
16 477 	Nov. 15, 1899 
22 381 	June / I, 1900 
16 261 	Oct. 26, 1899 
53 311 	May 1, 1905 
10 216 	Mar. 9, 1899 
19 298 	Feb. 28, Igoo 
r8 399 	Feb. 3, 1900 
t8 63 Jan. 5,1900 
23 273 	Aug. 6, 1900 
46  326 	May 19, 1904 
51 442 	Feb. 23, 1905 
17 53 	NOV. 21, 1899 
21 221 	Mar. 29, 1900 
16 298 	Oct. 3o, 1899 
18 212 	Jan. 16, 1900 
56 371 	Aug. 25, 1905 
22 7 TO 	May 14, 1900 
24 317 	Oct. 29, 1900 
24 369 	Nov. 5, 1900 
x6 453 	Nov. 13, 1899 
59 211 	Dec. 12. 1905 
16 115 	Oct. 16, 1899 
18 219 	Jan. 76, 1900 
22 405 	June 12, 1900 



SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 
	 Nature of Action. 

	

53 134 	Mar. 8, 1905 

	

29 299 	Feb. 28, 2900 

	

46  445 	June 2, 1904 

	

22 199 	May 23, 2900 

	

16 175 	Oct. 21, 1899 

	

24 167 	Oct. 6, 1900 

	

56 78 	

July 

25, 1905 

	

18 207 	an. 16, 1900 

	

19 331 	. 	28,1900 

	

16 423 	Nov. to, 1899 

	

19 332 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

24 456 	Nov. 22, 1900 

	

17 299 	Dec. 12, 1899 

	

1 9 47 	Feb. 57,2900 

	

48 65 	Aug. it, 2904 

	

i8 390 	Feb. 2, 1900 

	

49 278 	Oct. 28, 1904 

	

29 115 	Feb. 26, 1900 

	

18 471 	Feb. 9, 1900 

	

19 441 	Mar. 5, tpoo 

	

17 483 	Dec. 26, 1899 

	

24 422 	Nov. 15, 1900 

	

54 455 	July 8, 19
9

05 

56 215 1905 

	

6 478 	Nov.. 15, 1899 

	

19 332 	Feb.-28, 1900 

	

22 406 	12, 2900 

	

59 222 	Dec.ec 12, 1905 

	

53 315 	May z,.i9o5 

	

53 313 	May t, 1905 

	

18 206 	Jan. 16, 190o 

	

23 397 	Aug. 25, 1900 

	

24 318 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

59 212 	Dec. 12, 1905 

	

8 39 	Dec. 13, 1898 

	

i6 279 	Oct. 27, 1899 

	

19 115 	Feb. 26, :goo 

	

23 184 	July 21, 1900 
47 391uly 20, 1904 

	

22 381 	une ii,1900 

	

16 14 	Oct. to, 1899 

	

16 391 	Nov. 8, 1900 	Hazelton, Edgar S.. 

	

25 329 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Hazelton, Edgar S.. 

	

47 292 	July 7,1904 
54 

	

56  425,55 	JlyAuug. 	z1 59):55  

	

17 300 	Dec. 12, 1899 

	

24  
 384 	Sept.. 

29, 
 90 2

28, 1900 

	

4 0 	 0  

	

56 78 	July 25, 1905 

	

22 301 	Julie 4, 1900 

	

as 381 	June it, 1900 

	

24 134 	Oct. 1, 1900 

	

24 156 	Oct. 4, 1900 

	

56 372 	Aug. as, 5905 

	

44 424 	Jan. 12, 1904 

	

49 277 	Oct. z8, 1904 

	

23 396 	Aug. 25, 1900 

	

24 36 	May 7, 1900 

	

15 383 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

23 183 	July 21,1900 

	

40  72 	Apr. t6, 1904 

	

5 1  442 	Feb. 23, 1905 

	

56 78 	July 25,1905 

	

21 422 	Apr. 26, 1900 

	

17 300 	Apr. 12, 1899 

	

56 372 	Aug. 25,1905 

	

56 215 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

22 239 	May 28, 1900 

	

22 166 	May 18, 2900 

	

10 253 	Mar. 13, 1900 

	

58 152 	Oct. 5, 2905 

	

22 
4181 55 	Mmaar 	19 y. 247: 190 000 

	

23 74 	
July 28, 1900 

 6,x900 
22 239 

	

46  327 	May 19, 1904 

	

44 383 	Jan. 8, 7904 

	

24 326 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

29 371 	Mar. 1, 1900 

	

53 313 	May 1, 1905 

	

23 183 	J uly 21, 1900 

	

21 402 	May 2, 1900 

	

23 375 	Aug. .24, 1900 
July 48:  1'990055 54 

245155 

	

22 284 	line x,1900 

	

22 113 	May 14,1900 

	

51 78 	Jan. lo, 1905 

	

5i 78 	Jan. to, 1905 

	

53 219 	Apr. 26, I905 

	

17 x25 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

17 345 	NOV. 17, 1 899 

	

18 464 	Feb. 9,190o 

	

22 217 	May 24, 1900 

	

53 326 	May 1, 1905 

	

24 328 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

21 274 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

23 387 	Aug. 25, 190o 

	

19 454 	Nov. 5, 1901 

	

22 240 	May 28, 1900 

	

1 5 353 	Sept. 26, 
1900  
2899 

	

22 472 	May 2,  

	

18 441 	Feb. 7, 1900 

	

19 410 	Mar. 3, 1900 

	

56 281 	Aug. It, 1905 

	

23 410 	Aug. 23, 1900 

	

17 124 	Aug. 27, 1899 

	

19 332 	Feb. 28, 2900 

	

25 41 	Dec. II, 1900 

	

21 449 	Apr. 30, 1900 

	

i6 478 	Nov. i5, 1899
•  

	

19.115 	Feb. 26,1900 
49 27 	Oct. 28, 1 904 

	

52 134 	Mar. 8, 1905 

	

46 73 	Apr. 16, 1904 

	

56 79 	July 25, 1 90 5 

	

21 348 	Apr. 18, 1900 

	

22 264 	May 28, 1900 

	

IS 259 	Sept. 21, 1899 

	

18 29 	Tan. 	3, 1900 

	

18 415 	Feb. 5, 1900 

	

17 266 	Dec. 8, 1899 

	

17 274 	Dec. 11, 1899 
5o 	6 	Nov. 17, 1904 

	

52 z66 	Mar. 18, 1905 

	

21 264 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

18 294 	Jan. 25, 1900 

	

53 3 1 5 	May 1, 1905 

	

21 224 	Apr. 26, 1900 

	

56 79 	July 25, 1905 

	

19 116 	Feb. 26, 1900 

	

17 129 	01'42.7.. 2287,, 11080949 

4169 

 

	

278 
	Nov. x5, 1899 

	

19 419 	Mar. 3, 1900 

	

26 479 	Nov. 15, 1 899 

	

18 182 	Jan. 25, 1900 

	

23 214 	July 26,190o 

	

24 235 	Oct. 19, 1900 

	

17 126 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

23 279 	Aug. 7, 1900 

	

21 120 	Mar. 16, 1900 

	

16 176 	Oct. 21, 1899 

Fireman, Department of Charities, $287. 
Department epartment of Water Supply, ;4435. 

Foreman, Department of Water Supply, etc. 

34. Department Department of Water Supply, Mo. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $90. 

Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $132.86. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6x. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $132.86. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $200. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $75. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $562.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $60. 
Engineer, Department of Parks, $882. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $439.20. 
Machinist, Department of Water Supply, $950 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $480. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
Laborer,• Dock Department, $5,372. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $423.12. 
Steamfitter, Department of Water Supply, $713.15. 
Steamfitter, Department of Water Supply, $175.50. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $665. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $70. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $512.04. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $1 ,628.94. 
Painter, Deghrtment of Bridges, $500. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $450. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $250. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $30. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,587.50. 
Carpenter, N. Y. Co. Penitentiary$3,314.91 
Deckhand Laborer, Department of 'Charities, $15o 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $420. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $878.05. 
Painter, Department of Water Supply, $705. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,222.20. 
Steam 'Engineer, Department of City Works, 

$694.64. 
Oiler, Department of Water Supply, ;272.52. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$370.12. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $554.80. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, oss. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $432. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $600.6o. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Department epartment of Water Supply, $6i. 

Fireman, Department of Docks, $4,866.66. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $72. 
Inspector, Gen. Imp. Corn.. $424. 
Stoker, Department of Sewers, $70. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $499 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, Ow 

Department epartment of. City Works, $237, 
Laborer, Department of City Works, Brooklyn, 

$200. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $240.24. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $250. 
Foreman, Department of Water Supply, $291. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $52.87. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $72.13. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $600. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $2,000. 
Stoker, Department of Sewers, $70. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices, 

$300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $294.88. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $40. 
Carpenter, Department of Parks, $24„5o. 
Pipe fitter's helper, Department of Water Sup- 

ply, $69.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $300. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $691.25. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $714.89. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $735. 

Engineer, Department of Charities, $407.50 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $114. 
Engineer, Department of Highways, $125. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Orderly, Department of Charities, $2,998.20. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $1,250 
Engineer, Department of City Works, $1,805. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $4,162. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, 12. 

rt Stoker, Department of Public Buildings, 77.5o. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 54.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $192. 
Cement Worker, Department of Highways, $350. 
Cement Worker, Department of Highways, Shoo. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, 1500. 

Engineer, Department of Charities, $1,980. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,850 
Deckhand, Department of Correction, $175. 
Deckhand, Department of Docks, $1,600. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $269.66. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $330. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $225. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $392.16. 
Pipe Fitter, Department of Water Supply, $2,800. 
Carpenter, Department of Charities, $884. 
Watchman, Department of Buildings, $227. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $264. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $,6o. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $765. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $50. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $720.50 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $2,166.66 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250 

Fireman, Department of Charities, $460.50 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $1,418.50  
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.30. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $15.75. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $172.42. 
Laborer, Park Department, $432. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $2,000. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $52.50 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $48. 
Machinist, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $2,035 
Machinist, Department of Water Supply, $1.080. 
Machinist, Department of Water Supply, $55. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $378. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 

Pilot, Department of Charities, $2,950. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6 t. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $525. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $72. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $332.88. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $788.75 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $180. 
Plumber's Laborer, Water Supply. $1,313. 
Boiler Fireman, Department of Charities, $358.34 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. 
Cleaner, Department of Docks, $139.9o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $27.75. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $658.1 x.  

Hartigan, _John 	 
Hartnett, Thomas 	 
Hartung, Philip.. 

Hartung, Philip 	 
Harvey, Ephraim 	 
Harvey, Ephraim 

(No. 2) 	  
Harvey, Ephraim 	 
Harwood, George W. 
Hasbrugh, Michael J. 
Hasenak, Peter ...W 	 
Hasenak, Peter W 	 
Hasselman, H 	 
Hasser, Joseph 	 
Hasson, James 	 
Hastings, Michael 	 
Hatch, Frederick.. 
Hatch, Nicholas 	 
Hatton, John 	 
Hauck, John 	 
Havey, Patrick 	. 
Havron, David 	 
Havron, David 	 

	

Hawkins, George W 	 
Hawkins, George W. 
Hawkins, Thomas 	 
Hayde, William 	 
Haydon, Michael 	 
Hayes, Cornelius 	 
Hayes, Henry C 	 
Hayes, ames P 	 
Hayes, ohn 	 
Hayes, ohn 	 
Hayes, ohn 	 
Hayes, John 	 
Hayes, Martin F 	 
Hayes, Michael 	 
Hayes, Michael 	 
Hayes, Stephen J 	, 
Hayne, Amos 	 
Haynes, Frederick 	 
Hazelton, Edgar S 	 

Hazelton, Edgar S.. 
Hazelton, Edgar S.. 
Hazelton, Edgar S.. 
Hazen, George W... 
Hazlett, Robert...... 

	

Hazlett, Robert (No 	 
2) 	  

Hazlett, Robert 	 
Head, Henry 	 
Heagney, Patrick.... 
Healey, Cornelius... 
Healey, James 	 
Healey, Morris 	 
Healey, William P 	 
Healy, Daniel 	 
Healy, William 	• 
Heaney, Tames 	 

Heaney, Michael 	 
Heaney, Thomas 	 
Heaney, Thomas 	 
Heaney, Thomas 	 
Heaney, Thomas 	 
Hearn, William H 	 
Hearty, Edward 	 
Hedler, Gus 	 
Heenan, Michael 	 

Heffernan, William 	 
Heidenreich, Henry 	 
Helen, Philip 	 

	

Helmer, Joseph W 	 

Heley, Timothy 	 
Heller, Meyer E 	 

	

Hellmund, Herman 	 
Helt, George P 	 
Hemmings, Fredgc 	 
Hemmings, Frederick 

M. 	  
Henderson, James 	 
Henderson, John J 	 
Henderson, Robert 	 

	

Henderson, Thomas 	 
Hendricks, James 	 

	

Hendrickson, James 	 

	

Hendrickson, as. E 	 

	

Hendrickson, as. E 	 
Hennessy, Michael 	 
Hennessy, William 	 
Henning, William 
Henning, William 
Henning, William 
Hennis, Charles 	 
Henry, John 	 
Henry John 	 
Henry, Patrick 	 
Henry, Thomas 	 
Hensler, M a r y, as 

adminiatratrix 
Hepburn, Robert L. 
Herbert, Robert M 	 
Hern, Samuel 	 
Herrich, Christian 	 
Hesburgh Nicholas 	 
Hetzel, Matthew 	 
Hewer, Carl 	 
Hewitt, Robert, Jr 	 
Heyer, Julius 	 
Heyne, Charles 	 
Hickey, Charles 	 
Hickey, John 	 
Hickey, 
Hickey, Thomas 	 
Hicks, Oliver P 	 
Hiens, Alfred 	 
Higbie, Joshua 	 
Higgens, 	Christo 	 

pher 	 •• 
Higgins, Christopher. 
Higgins, Christopher 
Higgins, Hugh 	 
Higgins, James M 	 
Higgins,John 	 
Higgins, atthew 	 
Higgins, Michael 	 
Higgins, Patrick 	 
Higgins, William J 	 
Higgins, William J 	 

	

Higgins, William J 	 
Higney, Richard 	 
Hildebrand, Henry 	 
Hill, Davis E 	 

Hill, George H 	 
Hill,James 	 
Hill, John .0 	 
Hilliard, Thomas.... 
Hillimest, Henry.... 
Hillman, Thomas.... 
Hillyer, William R.. 
Hinchey. John 	 
Hinds, William H 	 
Hines, John 	 
Hines, Martin 	 
Hines, Orrin H 	 
Hines, Peter 	 
Hintze, Emil J 	 
Hoag, William L 	 
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SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

24 151 Oct. 	3, 1900 Haas, John M 	 Harnessmalcer, Fire Department, $360. 
19 126 Feb. 26, 1900 Haas, Michael R 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $47.80. 
15 364 Sept. 28, 1899 Hagan, Bernard F 	 Oiler, 	Water 	Supply 	Department, 	Brooklyn, 

$372.12. 
24 100 Sept. 29, 1900 Hagan, 	Bernard 	F. 

(No. 	2) 	  Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $27.46. 
22 478 June 20, 1900 Hagan, Joseph 	 Dock Builder, Department of Charities, $600. 
17 374 Dec. 	16, 1899 Hagan, 	Peter 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $206.56. 
17 299 Dec. 	12, 1899 Hagemans, 	Charles 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $264. 
21 429 Apr. 26, 1900 Haggerty, 	Charles 	 Laborer, Department of City Works $700. 
21 276 Apr. 	4, 1900 Hague, Amos 	 Painter, Department of Water Supply, $600. 
18 344 Jan. 	30, 1900 /Ulm, 	Michael 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $272.64. 
17 	127 NOV, 27, 1899 Haicke, 	Martin 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, ;384. 
15 	168 Sept. 15, 1899 Haines, Judson D 	 Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $241.52. 
16 255 Oct. 	26, 1899 Haley, 	Maurice 	 Laborer, Department of Sewers, $1,310. 
18 	127 Jan. 	to, 1900 Haley, 	Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $187 5. 
12 323 July 	71, 1899 Hall, 	William 	T 	Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $543.98. 

24 457 Nov. 22, 1900 Helium, 	Joseph 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $235.50. 
8 455 Feb. 	1, 1899 Halliday, Edward F. Hose Repairer, Fire Department, $550. 

23 	75 July 	6,1900 Hallinan, Thomas 	 Laborer, Departmeht of Parks, $378.81. 
22 	117 May 14, 1900 Halloran, 	Martin 	 Laborer, Department of Docks,$1,544.41. 
23 340 Aug. 18, 1900 Halloran, Martin 	 Cement Worker, Department of Parks, $208.80. 
17 280 
15 255 

Dec. 	11, 1899 
Sept. 21, 1899 

Halloran, 	Michael 	 
Halloran, 	Patrick 	 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $420. 
Laborer, Park Department, $432. 

21 	5 Mar. 	8, 1900 Halpin,  Margaret, 
a dm i nistratrix of 
John 	  Laborer, Department of Highways, $310. 

19 134 Feb. 26, 1900 Halsey, Wesley W 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $22. 
19 412 Mar. 13, 1900 Ham, John 	 Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $800. 
23 104 July 	12, 1900 Ham, .flomas S 	 Steam Engineer, Department of Charities, $200. 

47 	93 June 27, 1904 Ham, Thomas S 	 Engineer, Department of Charities, $321•94. 
53 219 Apr. 	26, 2905 Ham, Thomas S 	 Engineer, Department of Charities, $58.99. 
25 329 Feb. 	7, 1901 Hamblen, Herbert 	 Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$105.86. 
56 213 Aug. 	4, 1905 Hamblen, Herbert 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 

47 292 July 	7, 1904 Hamblen, Herbert F. Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $157.04. 

54 453 
21 258 

July 	8, 1905 
Apr. 	4, 2900 

Hamblen, Herbert E. 
Hamilton, Gavin 	 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Chief Engineer, Department of Charities, $85o. 

47 	93 June 17, 1904 Hamilton, Gavin 	 Engineer,.Department of Charities, $1,037. 

54 453 
58 264 

July 	8, 1905 
Oct. 	23, 1905 

Hamilton, 	Gavin 	 
Hamilton, 	Gavin 	 

Engineer, Department of Charities, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, 	$548. 

15 333 Sept. 26, 1899 Hamilton, Joseph 	 Fireman, Department of Sewers, $1,i5o. 
15 345 Sept. 26, 1899 Hamilton, Joseph 	 Fireman, Water Department, $750. 
56 373 Aug. 25, 1905 Hamilton, Joseph 	 Engineer, Department of Sewers, $70. 
56 373 Aug. 25, 1905 Hamilton, Thomas J. Engineer, Department of Sewers, $70. 

47 293 July 	7, 1904 Hamilton, William 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $157.62, 

25 263 Sept. 21, 1899 Hammer, Nicholas 	 Laborer, Park Department, $432. 

25 	170 Sept. 	15, 1899 Hammill, Nicholas 	 Paver, Department of Highways, $130. 
45 468 
50 	6 
19 357 

Mar. 30, 1904 
Nov. 17, 1904 
Mar. 	1, 1900 

Hammond, Alfred R. 

	

Hammond Alfred R 	 
ohn 	 John  

Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $412. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $90. 

21 	395 Apr. 25, 1900 Hanan, Charles A 	 Laborer, Department of City Works, $275. 

21 443 Apr. 28, 1900 Hancock, James 	 Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,903.65. 

24 356 Nov. 	1, 1900 Hancock, Robert J 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $550.25. 
24 357 Nov. 	1, 1900 Hancock, Robert J 	 Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $112.50. 

54 453 July 	8, 1 905 Hancock, Robert J 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 

50 214 Aug. 	4, 1905 Hancock, Robert J 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 

18 373 Feb. 	2, 1900 Hand, John A 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $209.18. 

18 345 Jan. 	3o, 1900 Hanen, James A., 	 Steamfitter, Fire Department, $285. 
22 238 May 28, 1900 Hanevey, John 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $400.32. 
17 537 Dec. 30, 1899 Hanifin, John 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $612.07. 
24 225 Oct. 	19, 1900 Hanigan, Michael J. Laborer, Department of Docks, $2,000. 
19 460 Mar. 	5, 1900 Hanin, Wendell C 	 Attendant, Department of Charities, $1,299.80. 
19 330 Feb. 28, 1900 Hanley, Edward 	 Department epartment of Parks, $26.50. 

56 214 Aug. 	4, 1905 Hanley, James E 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 

54 454 
59 233 
1 9 330 

July 	8, 1905 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Feb. 28, 1900 

Hanley, James F 	 
Hanley, John J 	 

Hanley, Joseph 	 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,271.46. 
Paver, Department of Highways. $85. 

18 417 Feb. 	5, 290o Hanley, Michael T 	 Paver, Department of Highways, $135. 
16 	15 Oct. 	lo, 1899 Hanlon, Charles 	 Plumber, Department of Street Cleaning, $247.50. 

25 329 Feb. 	7, 2901 Hanlon, Charles (No. 
2) 	 

Engineer, ngineer, 	Department 	of 	City 	Works, 
$386.88. 

47 292  July 	7, 1904 Hanlon, 	Charles.... Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $455.52. 

54 454 8, 2905 July Hanlon, Charles ... Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 

54 454 J uly 	8, 2905 Hanlon, Charles.... Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
56 224 Aug. 	4, 1905 Hanlon, Charles ... Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 

'8 181 Jan. 	15, 2900 Hanlon, James 	. Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 
$303.88. 

23 37o Aug. 24 2900 Hanlon, Julia A 	 Driver, Department of Water Supply, $600. 
24 229 Oct. 	19, 1900 Hanna, Benj. F 	 Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $666.66. 
22 508 22,1900  Hanna, John 	 Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,309 

22  472 ay 	2,2900 
Ire  

Hanna, John W 	 Foreman, Department of Highways, $1,262.so. 
18 485 Feb. 20, 1900 Hannan, John 	 Inspector, Department of Highways, $1,355. 
21 	311 Apr. 	9, 1900 Hanner, Edward E 	 Machinist, Department of Street Cleaning, $75 
16 226 Oct. 	26, 1899 Hanner, James E 	 Department epartment of Parks, $21.94. 
59 245 Dec. 12, 1905 Hanniffin, Cornelius. Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,330.10. 
22 	75 Mar. 12, 1900 Hannigan, Thomas 	 Fireman, Department of Bridges, $641.75. 
24 	23 Sept. 24, 1900 Hannon, John 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.69. 
59 233 Dec. 12, 1905 Hannsbury, William Keeper, District and City Prisons, $2,093.36. 
i6 	13 Oct. 	10, 2899 Hanny, James 	 Boiler Fireman, Fire Department, $384. 
24 204 Oct. 	15, 1900 Hanny, James (No. 

2) 	. 	  Fireman, Department of Sewers, $224.22. 
18 209 Jan. 	16, 1900 Hanophy, Michael 	 Fireman, Department of Sewers 555.69. 
22 278  May 31, 1900 Hanrahan, James. 	 Cement Worker, Department of Highways, $906 
18 217 26, 1900 Hanrahan, John. 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $45.50. 
18 326 

Jan.  
MY 	2,1900  Hanrahan, William 	 Laborer, Department of City Works, $400. 

56  z:8 July 25, 1905 Hanrahan, 	William. Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
22 239 May 23, 190o Hanrathy, Bernard 	 Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $120. 

8 103 Jan. 	9, 1900 Hanratty, Bernard 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $204.88. 

53 314 May 	2, 2905 Hansen, Christian 	 - Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
56 	77 July 35, 1905 Hanson, George C 	 Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
53 313  May 	1, 2535 Hanson, Thomas 	 Painter, Department of Bridges, $soo. 
58 397 Nov. 	3, 1905 Harbush, Martin 	 Rammer, Department of Highways, $345. 
15 383 Sept. 28, 2899 Harkins, James 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $120. 
24 201 Sept. 29, 1900 Harkins, James (No. 

2) 	  Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
19 33o Feb. 28, 1900 Harkins, Joseph 	 Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.59 

46 	71 Apr. 16, 1904 Harkins, Michael J 	 Engineer, Department of Charities, $376. 
17 128 Nov. 27, 1899 Harlin, Christian 	 Paver, Department of Highways, $87.5o. 
24 331 Oct. 	29, 1900 Hark Michael 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $294. 
24 332 Oct. 	29r, 1900 Ham, Michael 	 I'aver, Department of Parks, $269.50. 
19 331 Feb. 25., 1900 Harnett, Daniel 	 Paver, Department of Public Works, $100. 

1 7 	45 Nov. 21, 1899 Harnett, Daniel P 	 Paver, Department of Highways, $6o. 
15 282 Sept. 25, 1899 Harnett, 	Patrick 	 Paver, Department of Public Works, $300. 
23 	48 May 	8, 2900 Harney, James 	 Laborer, Park Department, $76.80. 
56 373 Aug. as, 2905 Harney, James 	 Engineer, Department of Sewers, $70. 

55  374 Aug. 25, 2905 Harney, Michael 	 Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
22 	90 May 11, 1900 Harrigan, James 	 Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $3,061.50.  
16 443 
59 212 

Nov. is, 1899 
Dec. 12, 1905 

	

Harrigan, INilliam 	 
Harrigan, 	William 	 

Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $525. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3,090.72.  

15 491 Oct. 	9, 2899 Harrington, F. J 	 Caulker, Department of Docks, $687.80. 
18 391 Feb. 	2, 1900 Harrington, James 	 Electrical 	Inspector, 	Department 	of 	Bridges 

$2,296. 
19 126 Feb. 26, 1900 Harrington, Michael. Laborer, Department of Parks, $860. 
12 325 July 	is, 1899 Harris, 	James 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $72. 
z15 246 Oct. 	26, 1899 Harris, Thomas 	 Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $601.47. 
16 279 Oct. 	27, 1900 Harris, William..  	Rammer, Department of Public Works, $100. 
24 403 Nov. 14, 1900 Harrison, George E. 	Deckhand Laborer, Department of Charities, $6o 
59 212 Dec. 	12, 1905 Harrison, 	ames T. Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3.969.47. 
23 374 Aug. 24, 1900 Harrison, 	oseph 	 Gardener, Department of Parks, $63.75. 
18 187 Jan. 	13, 1900 Harrison, 	oger T 	 Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $152. 

1 9 33 1  Feb. 28, 1900 Harriss, 	Patrick.. 	 Steam Engineer, Department of Parks, $241. 

46 	74 Apr. 	16, 1904 Hart, Bernard 	 Foreman, Health Department, $280. 

46  239 May 	9, 1904 Hart, Bernard 	 Stoker, Department of Charities, $115. 

47 	92 
23 104 

Tune 17, 1904 
July 	12, 1900 

Hart, Bernard 	 
Hart, Bernard 	 

Fireman, Department of Charities, $120. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $105. 

52 267 MMMar. 18, 1905 Hart, Bernard 	 Fireman, Department of Charities, $311. 
15 283 Sept. 25, 2899 Hart, Charles 	 Stoker, Department of Charities, $375. 
19 299 Feb. 	213, 1900 Hart, James (No. 2) Laborer, Park Department, $60. 
22 	47 May 	8, 2900 Hart, 	ohn 	 Rammer, Department of Highways, $90. 

56  374 Aug. 25, 2905 Hart, John 	 Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
24 179 OCT. 	11, 1900 Hart, John T 	 Laborer, Department of Docks, $315.25. 
56 374 Aug. 25, 2905 Hart, Lewis H 	 Engineer, Department of Sewers, $70. 
14 455 Aug. 31, 1899 Hart, Lewis 	 Toolman, Department of Highways, $1,980. 
18 	7 Jan. 	2, 1900 Hart, Lewis W 	 Electrical 	Worker, 	Department 	of 	Bridges 

$699.20. 
16 399 Nov. 	8, 1899 Hart, Michael M 	 Engineer, Department of Sewers, $9,275. 
25 	237 
15 257 

Ian. 	5, 1901 
ept. 21, 1899 

Hart, Michael M 	 
Hart, Richard 	 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $177.62 
Machinist, Department of Water Supply, B10.4,  

IY11, 	63. 

22 313 June 	5, 1900 Hart, William 	 Laborer, 	ark Department, $432. 

16 311 OCT. 	30, 1899 Hart, William H 	 Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $540. 

21 	97 
47 	62 
24 226 

Mar. 13, 1900 
June 13, 1904 
Oct. 	19, 1900 

Hartenfels John 	 
Jon 	 ohn..... 

Hartigan, John 	 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $1,346. 
Foreman, Department of Charities, $1,750. 
Carpenter, Department of Health, $1,365. 

21 278 Apr. 	4, 1900 Hartman, John 	 Fireman, Department of Charities, $987.50. 

III 



19 138 	Feb. 26, 1900 
18 93 	Jan. 8, 1900 
2i 114 	May 14,1900 
14 135 	Oct. 1,1900 
15 107 	Sept. 15, 1899 

Hodge% William J 	 
ilodgms, William 	 
Hoey, Thomas 	 

	

Holtman, Ferdinand 	 

	

Hoffman, George W 	 

May 23, x900 
Feb. 28, x9oo 
Dec. 19, 1899 
June 16, 1900 
Mar. x6, 15mo 

Lily 25, 1900 
May 1, 1905 
May 21, 1900 
July 8, 5905 
Aug. 4, 1905 
Apr. 25, 1900 
Sept. 35, 1899 
...Jay 1,1905 
May 8,1900 
may x, 1905 
Mar. 1, 1900 
JUly 20, 1904 
mar. 18, 1905 
July 25, 1905 
Apr. 25, 1899 
May 22, 1900 
Feb. 2, 1900 
June 4,1900 
May ti, 1900 

iu
ul

ly 
 148, 

, 1904 
Y 	1905 

Aug. 4, t905 
Sept. zs, 5899 
Nov. 14, 1900 
Nov. 26, 1900 
May 9, 1900 
Aug. 18, 1904 

July 8, z905 
Aug. 4, 1905 
May 8, 'goo 
Aug. 3, 1900 
Oct. 22, 1900 
July 25,1905 
May 28, 1900 
May 1, 1905 
Apr. 23, 1900 
Jan. 29,1900 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Mar. 28, 1900 
June 25, 1900 
Mar. x, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Mar. 17, 1900 
Apr. 23, 1900 
Aug. 7, 1900 
May x4, 1900 
June 14, 1900 
Oct. 3, 1900 

July ix, 1899 
ay 14, 190o 

Oct. 28, 5904 
Sept. 28, '899 
Sept. 29, z9clo 
Mar. 21, 1900 
Feb. 3, 1900 

Oct. 29,1900 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 3, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Jan. 5, 1900 

Jan. 9, 190o 
Oct. x9, z900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Mar. 28, 1900 

22 204 
19 278 
17 420 
22 440 
21 128 
23 1 95 
53 31 7 
22 18x 
54 433 
50 217 
21 390 
15 284 
53 317 
2 49 

53 31.; 
'9 369 
47 .00 
52 200 
b0 bo 
i t 122 
, 398  

-.4 374 
33 300 
22 91 
47 355 
54 434 
56 217 
15 176 
24 404 
:4 464 
22 72 
48  94 

54 434 
56,  218 
22  49 
23 259 
24 245 
56 
22 263 
53 317 
21 372 

al 368 
23 279 
22 115 
22 426 
24 151 

12 322 
22 112 
49 28o 
15 384 
24 102 
21 156 
18 398 

18  335 
19 27 
21 305 
23 II 

1 9 374 
59 245 
21 131 

24 
22 
18 
23 
18 

31 9 
116 
402  
395 
8o 

18 465 
24 
23 
19 

311 
395 
333 
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Folio. 	Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

24 101 	Sept. 2o, 1900 	H oag, William L. 
(No. 2) 	  

59 58 	Nov. 23, 1905 	Hoar, Edward 	 
8 40 	Dec. 13, 1898 	Hoar, James 	 

az to6 	Mar. 14, 1900 	Hoare, Henry J • • • •• 
25 so 	Dec. It, 1900 	Hoctor, Thomas 	 

$225.25. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $32.06. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $384. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $699.30. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $400. 
Foreman, Department of Street Improvements 

$2. 

	

18 127 	Jan. to, 190o 	Hoffman, Josepa A 	Laborer
8
, City Works Department, Brooklyn, $350 

	

17 iii 	Nov. 27, 1899 	HOdInan, Ludwig 	 

	

22 240 	May 28, 1900 	Hogan, Edward 	
 Laborer, Park Department, 8450. 

	

DS 314 	Jan. 27,1900 	Hogan, John C 	
 Laborer, Department of Docks, $673.18. 

	

Parks, 
 47 	Nov. 21, 1899 	Hogan, Joseph 	

 Laborer. Department of Park $30. 

1900 	Hogan, Michael J 	
 Paver, Department of Public Works, $100. 

	

24 205 	Oct. 15, i  

	

25 42 	Dec. 11,1900 	Hogan, Patrick.— 	
 Fireman, Department of Charities, $407. 

Attendant, Department of Charities, $772.75. 

	

22 128 	May 14, 1900 	Hogan, Peter E 	  Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,524.67. 

	

22 240 	May 38, 1900 	Hogan, Thomas F 	  

	

19 ion 	Feb. 24, 1900 	Hogge, John 	
 Laborer, Department of Docks, $322.04. 

Hohseld, Henry 	
 Laborer, Department of Parks, $79.20. 

	

15 332 	Sept. 26, 1899 

	

24 120 	Oct. 1, 1900 	Hola
tahan, Frank F v. Paver, Department of City Works, 86o. 

Foreman, Department of Public Works, $1,107 

	

24 124 	Oct. I, 1900 	Holahan, Frank F 	  

	

10  479 	Nov. 55, 1899 	Holbrook, Matthew 	
 Foreman, Department of Public Works, $729. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $788.75. 

	

if 334 	Jan. 29, 5900 	Holcombe, Edward 	 

	

48  65 	Aug. 11, 1904 	Holcolibe, Edward 
W. 	  

	

54 456 	July 8, 1905 	Holcombe, Edw'd W 	 

	

50 216 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Holcombe, Edw'd W 	 

	

23 195 	July 25, 1900 	Holden, Richard J 	 

	

54 432 	July 8, 1905 	Holden, Richard J 	 

	

15 348 	Sept. 26, 1899 	Hulien, Patrick 	. 

	

23 200 	Aug. 23, 1900 	kiolien, Patrick 	 

	

59 234 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Holtahan, William 

	

23 427 	Sept. 4,1900 	Holland, George 	 

	

23 267 	Aug. 0, 1900 	Holland, John H 	 

	

45 327 	May 19, 1904 	Holland, John H 	 

	

19 397 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Holmer, Milton 	 

	

15 9' 	Sept. 8, 1900 	Holmes, James J 	 

	

23 395 	Aug. 25, 1900 	Holmes, James J. 

	

59 245 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Holmes, William C. 

	

49 277 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Holoran, Peter 	. 

	

17 300 	Dec. 12, 1899 	l•ioltan, John 	 

	

19 7o 	Feb. 20, 1900 	Holton, Elizabeth, ad- 
mtnistratrix of 
Thomas 	 

	

53 314 	May x, 1905 	Holtz, Christian 	 

	

21 301 	Apr. 6, 1900 	Hooper, William 	 

	

21 321 	June 11,1900 	Ropey, George 	 

	

23 372 	Aug. 24, 19oo 	Hopkins, John H 	 

	

29 374 	Apr. 1, 1900 	Hopkins, Michael 	 

	

19 374 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Hopkins, Michael 	 

	

21 405 	May 2, 1900 	Hopkins, Samuel 	 

	

18 3o 	Jan. 3, 1900 	Hoppe, Frederick 	 

	

22 175 	May 21, 1900 	Horan, Edward 	 

	

23 92 	July lo, two 	Horan, John F 	 

	

sz 369 	June ix, 1900 	Horan, William 	 

24 224 

53 314 
53 315 
23 	17 
23 104 
40 327 
52 267 

40 440 
49 277 
49 278 
21 472 
22 241 
14 121 
44 383 

17 339 
40 	73 
52 266 
56 	79 
22 	37  
23 346 
22 127 
'7 	64 
54 433 
56 216 
17 538 
46 446 

52 307 

12 	48 
24 365 
18 128 

24 318 
19 333 

54 433 
56 217 
17 	99 
21 285 
z8 493 
18 soli 
21 395 
22 	48 

46 445 

53 219 

22 422 
12 503 
19 333 
5o 119 
19 288 
23 392 
24 318 
is 'So 
21 395 
18 222 
18 	34 
18 442 
46 261 
51 443 
56 	80 
18 350 
21 104 
z8 445 
22 223 
18 257 
21 189 

18 	
49 

18 	56 
59 356 
z8 214 
23 	77 
t6 280 

19 366 
19 369 
16 420 
53 316 
22 	91 
22 277 
i8 goo 
18 	114 
47 138 
52 z68 
18 128 
56 	8o 
22 472 
21 492 
53 316 
17 301 

Oct. 	19, 1900 
May 	1, 1905 
May 	1, 1905 
June 26, 1900 
July 	12, 1900 
May lo, 1904 
Mar. 18, 1905 
June 	2, 1904 
Oct. 	28, 1904 
Oct. 	28, 1904 
May 	2, 1900 
May z8, 1900 
Oct. 	x, 1900 
Jan. 	8, 1904 

Dec. 14, 1899 
Apr. 16, 1904 
Mar. x8, 1905 
July 	25, 1905 
May 	7, 190o 
Aug. 21, 1900 
May 54, 1900 
Nov. 21, 1899 
July 	8, 1905 
Aug. 	4, 190s 
Dec. 3o, 1899 
June 	2, 1904 

Mar. 18, 1905 

May 	8, igoo 
Nov. 	2, 1900 
Jan. 	io, 1900 

Oct. 	29, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
July 	8, 19o5 
Aug. 	4, 1905 
Nov. 25, 1899 
Apr. • 4, 1900 
Feb. 13, 1900 
Jan. 	16, 1900 
Apr. 25, 1900 
May 	8, 1900 
June 	z, 1904 

Apr. 26, 1905 

June 14, 190o 
July 	z8, 1899 

*Feb. 28, 1900 
July 	25, 1905 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Aug. 25, 190o 
Oct. 	29, 1900 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Apr. 25, 1900 
Jan. 	16, 1900 
Jan. 	3, 5900 
Feb. 	7, 1900 
May io, 1904 
Feb.  23,1905  
July 	25, 1905 
an. 	31, 1900 
ar. 14, 1900 

Feb. 	7, 190o 
May 26, 1900 
Jan. 	22, 190o 
Mar. 27, 1900 
May 	8, 1900 
Jan. 	5,190o 
Mar. 	t, 5900 
Din. 	16,1900 
July 	6, 5900 
Oct. 	27, 1899 

Mar. 	1, 5900 
Mar. 	I. 1900 
Nov. 10, 1899 
May 	1, 1905 
May 11, 1900 
May 31, 1900 
Feb. 	3, 1900• 
Jan. 	TO, 190o 
June 22, 1904 
Mar. 18, 1905 
Jan. 	10,1900 
Tuly 	25, 1905 
lone 19, 1900 
May 	2, 1900 
May 	1, 1905 
Dec. 	12, 1899 

Hore, Nicholas P... 
Horrocks, William... 
Bough, John 	 
Houiahan, Patrick C 	 
Houlihan, James J 	 
Houlihan, James J 	 
Houlihan, James J 	 
Houlihan, Thomas 	 
Houston, Michael 	 
Hovey, Patrick 	 
Howard, Timothy 	 
Howland, Henry A 	 
Hoyne, John 	 
Hubbard, 	Nathaniel 

T. 	  
Hudson, Arthur 	 
Hudson, Edward 	 
Hudson, Edward 	 
Hudson, 	Edward 	 
Hugel, Charles 	 
Huger, Lynch P 	 
Hughes, Felix 	 
Hughes, Henry A 	 
Hughes, Henry A 	 
Hughes, Henry A 	 
Hughes, James 	 
Hughes, 	ames 	 

Hughes. James 	 

Hughes, John 	 
Hughes, John J 	 
Hughes, Nicholas 	 

Hughes, Peter 	 
Hughes, Thomas 	 
Hughes, William 	 
Hughes, William 	 
Hughes, William F 	 
Huhn, Albert A 	 
Hultmark, Charles 	 
Hultz, Charles 	 
Humphreys, Richard 	 
Humphreys, Robert 	 
Hunker, Philip 	 

Hunker, Philip 	 

Hunt, James 	 
Hunt, Patrick 	 
Hunt, Patrick 	 
Hunt, Thomas 	 
Hupper,itohn 	 
Hurley, 	ichael...•• 
Hurley, Michael 	 
Hurley, Thomas 	 
Hurley, Thomas J 	 
Hurst, William J 	 
Hussey, Patrick 	 
Hussey, Thomas 	 
Huston, Frank j..• 	 
Huston, Frank 	. • • 
Huston, Frank J 	 
Hutchinson, Michael 	 
Huttle, Frank 	 
Hyatt, John 	 
Hyde, Edwin 	 
Hyland, Maurice J 	 
Hymon F. J 	 

John 	 lanes, 	ohn 
Isaacs, Isidor 	 
Jackson, Francis 	 
Jackson, Frank 	 
Jackson, James 	 
Jackson, John A 	 

Jackson, Richard A 	 
Jackson, William 	 
Jacobs, William H., 
Jacobsen, Christian 	 
Jacobson, Oscar 	 
Jaheda. Anton 	 
James, Frank 	 
James, William 	 
James, 	William 	 
James, 	William... 
amison, James 	 
amison, James 	 
amison, William F 	 
amison, William J 	 
ansen, John 	 

Jaques, Thomas 	 

8320.10. 
Orderly, Department of Charities, $1,156.95. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $547.53-
Stoker, Department of Charities, $350. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,593.60. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $432.09. 
Carpenter, Department of Bridges, $3,414. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Foreman, Department of Public Works, $2,061. 

Laborer, Department of Charities, 52,504- 
Finger, Department of Water Supply, $750. 
Foreman, •Department of Charities, $970. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $511. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.50. 
Inspector and Watchman, P. B. L. & S., $soo. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $i,266.55. 
Laborer, Department of Docks,"51,544.41. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply. $3,408.63 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $480. 
Carpenter, 	Bureau 	of 	Street 	improvements, 

$3,240. 
Carpenter, Department of Street Improvements, 

$454.50. 
Dock builder, Department of Docks, $542.10. 
Enid Engineer, Baisley Pumping Works, $1,182. 
Laborer, 	City 	Works 	Department, 	Brooklyn, 

$958.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $30. 
Paver, Department of Highways, *too. 
Engineer, Department of V■ ater Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of W ater Supply, 4300.75. 
Engineer, Department of NA ater Supply, 8980.3+ 
Toulman, Department of Water Supply, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Streets, $57.50.  
Laborer, Department of Water Supply, $400. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,505.15. 
Mason, Department of Docks, $7,017.90. 
Painter, Department of Lignung and Supplies, 

$1,083.50. 
Painter, Department of Lighting and Supplies, 

$360. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $30. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $737.50. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $112.50. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $423.12. 
Paver, Department of Highways, 825o. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $3o. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $125. 
Inspector of Paving, Public'Works, $1,293.1 5. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $300. 
Laborer, Department 'of Parks, $79.20. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, *01.92. 
Fireman, Department of Public Buildings, $11665. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 856.10. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $72.13. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $96. 
Cartman, Department of City Works, $365. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $110. 
Foreman, Department of Public Works, $1,190. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $28.50. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. to. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $07.20. 

u. City 	-.450. Laborer, Department r. 	Works, k 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $450. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $130.25. 
Deckhand 	Laborer, 	Department 	of 	Charities, 

$2,700. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $4,190. 
Painter, Fire Department, 81 75. 
Engineer, Department of City Works, $2,605.22. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $5o0. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks,  $45o. 
Laborer. Department of Docks, 5824. 
Oiler, Department of Bridges, $1,600: 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $2,000. 
Machinist, Department of Water Supply, $785. 
Machinist, Department of Water Supply, $121. 
Laborer, City Works Department, $50o. 
Bricklayer, Department of Water Supply, $853. 

Department epartment of Water Supply, $25o. 
Calker, Department of Public Works, $150. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, jsoo. 
Laborer, Park Department, $216. 
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Laborer, Department of City Works, $189.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $28. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $3o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $670.08. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $53.25. 
Painter, Fire Department, $863.50. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $soo. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,259.85. 
Laborer, Park Department, $228. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $643.50. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Painter, Fire Department, $00. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $915. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $210. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.50. 
Blacksmith, Street Cleaning Department, $91. 
Blacksmith, Street Cleaning Department, $135. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning, *170. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $525. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,50o. 
Engineer, Water Supply Department, $305.52. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $600. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Charities, $113.18. 
Engineer, Department of City Works, $81. 
J anitor, Department of Charities, 1;1%7 547. to. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$513.76. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $267.72. 
Foreman, Department of Water Supply, $92.27. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $24.75. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $282.27. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, 850o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $50.40. 
Painter, Department of Highways, $3,200. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $656.22. 

	 Laborer, Department of Charities, $3,432.28. 
Skilled Laborer, Offensive Trades, 81,223.34. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, 81oci. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,193.16. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $24,88. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $60.03. 
Cement Mixer, Department of Docks, $365. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,544.41 . 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $2,5oo. 
Harnessmaker, Department of Street Cleaning. 

$500. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $333.98. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $4,651.68. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
,Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, 8r,ot4.18. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 8201.16. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $19.19. 

Rammer, Department of City Works, $100. 
	 Paver, Department of Highways, $30. 

Laborer, Department of Docks, $699.30. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $175. 
Paver, Department of City Works, $75. 

Laborer, Department of City Works, $250. 
Rammer, Department of City Works, $800. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $17.50. 
Paver, Department of City Works, $75. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $75. 

18 57 	Jan. 5, 1900 	Kane, Thomas 		Laborer, Department of Parka, $108. 
22 338 	JJune 6, 190o 	do   Laborer, Department of Bridges, 8512.40. 
44 384 	Jan. 8, 1904 	Kane, Thomas 		Workingman, Department of Charities, $2,002. 
19 367 	MMMar. z, 1900 	Kane, Walter 		Carpenter, Fire Department $175. 
Is 28x 	Jan. 24, 190o 	Kane, William 		Laborer, Department of Parks, $410. 
24 309 	Oct 29, 1900 	 do   Plumber, Department of Charities, $141.75. 
21 435 	Apr. 27, 1900 	Kaseler, Peter 		Laborer, Department of Parks, $26.57. 
23 184 	Aug. 8, 190o 	Kaufman, Bridget, 

adminzstratrix of 
Henry 	 

21 473 	May 2, 1900 	Kaufman, Nicholas.. 
16 480 	Nov. Is, 1899 	Kavanagh, Martin.. 
12 155 	June 19,1899 	Kay, William 	 
19 145 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Keane, john 	 
21 264 	Apr. 4,1900 	Keany, atria J• • . • 
22 so 	May 8, 1900 	Kearnan, John 	 
23 90 	July z6, 1900 	Kearney, Henry 	 
as 7o 	Dec. 17, 1900 	Kearney, Patrick 	 
23 337 	Aug. 18, 'goo 	Kearney, Peter J 	 
22 112 	May 14,1900 	Kearney, Thomas 	 
18 465 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Kearns, Michael 	 
24 311 	Oct. 29, 1900 	 do 

• 19 82 	Feb. 21, 1900 	Kearns, Robert A 	 
46  239 	May 9, 1904 	Keating, Edward 	 
52 268 	Mar. 18, 1905 	Keating, Edward 	 
56 8i 	July 25, 1905 	Keating, Edward 	 
18-155 	Jan. ia, 1900 	Keating, James E 	 
22 241 	May 28, 1900 	Keating, Joseph 	 
18 182 	Jan. ns, 1900 	Keating, Michael 	 
59 234 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Keating, Michael 	 
22 24i 	May 28, 1900 	Keating, Nicholas 	 
21 493 	May 2, 1900 	Keating, William 	 
21 396 	Apr. 25, 1900 	Kederick, Charles 	 
19 358 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Keefe, Matthew 	 
59 58 	Nov. 23, 3905 	Keegan, J ames .. . 	 
21 261 	Apr. 4, 1900 	Keegan, John 	 
52 452 	Apr. 3, 1 90$ 	Keegan, John 	 
17 420 	Dec. 19,1899 	Keegan, Patrick 	 
19 381 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Keegan, Richard 	 
12  369 	July 13, 1899 	Keegan, Richard H 	 
19 289 	.Feb. z8, 1900 	Keegan, Thomas 	 
19 368 	Mar. z, 1900 	Keelan, John j 	 
iso 481 	Mar. 7, 1900 	Keenan,James.. • • 	 
18 75 	Jan.  5,1900 	Keenan, ohn 	 
18 401 	Feb. 3, 1900 	do 
24 267 	Oct. 24, :900 	Keenan, Julia, ad- 

ministratrix 	0 f 
Andrew Keenan 	 

	

24 404 . Nov. 14, 1900 	 do 	 
19 300 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Keenan, Michael 	 
21 286 	Apr. 4, 1900 	Keenan, Peter T 	, 

an 18 43 	I. 4, 1900 	Keenan, Thomas 	 
56  81 	

' 

	

July 25, 1905 	Keenan, Thomas 	 
22 406 	June za, 1900 	Keenan, William..- 	 

	

12 406July 20, 1899 	Keeney, Michael 	 
22 155 	May 17, 1900 	Keevil, John 	 
18 155 	Jan. 12. 1900 	Kehoe, Dennis 	 
t8 2,6 	Jan. i6, 1900 	Kehoe, John 	 
Si  427 	Apr. 26, 1900 	Kehoe, ohn 
47 138 	June 22, 1904 	Kehoe, ohn 	 

IA  52  z69 	Mar. 18, 1905 	Kehoe, John  
54 434 	July 8,  1905 	Kehoe,John  
'7  301 	Dec.  ia,  1899 	Kehoe,John J 	 
23 338 	Aug. 18, 1900 	Kehoe, 	artin 	 
16 299 	Oct. 3o, 1899 	Kehoe, Michael 	 
22 242 	May 28, 1900 	Kehoe, William 	 
i8 331 	Jan. 29, 1900 	Kelch, Nicholas 	 
.7 301 	Apr. 12, 1899 	Kelleher, Cornelius 	 
18 327 	Jan.  29, 1900 	Keller, Christopher 	 
56 82 	July 25, 1905 	Keller, Christopher 	 
23 365 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Keller, Nicholas 	 
22 	7 	May 3, 1900 	Kellett, William 	 
22 385 	June 11, 1900 	Kelly, Bernard 	 
16 17 	Oct. so, 1899 	Kelly, Charles 	 

	

t8 3o Jan. 3,1900 	do 
47 293 	July 7, 1904 	Kelly, Charles 	 
54 435 	July 8, 1905 	Kelly, Charles 	 
56 218 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Kelly, Charles 	 
19 451 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Kelly, Charles H 	 
19 135 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Kelly, Christopher 	 

Rammer, Department of Public Works, $1,700. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $300. 

'Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $43. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $27.57. 
Laborer, Department of Health, $700. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $213.40. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Charities, $215. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $78.50. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $4,651.58. 
Rammer, Department of City Works, $1,200. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $10.50. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $57o. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, 81,242. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $310. 

Department epartment of Charities, $171.50. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,507.38. 
Driver, Department of Water Supply, $720. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,352.33. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320.10. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $i,000. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $965.70. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $266.50. 
Engineer, Department of Sewers, $375. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $200. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,559.5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $275. 
Plumber, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Plumber, Department of Street Cleaning, $15u. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $205.92. 
Machinist, ire Department, $75. 
Boiler Fireman, Department of Charities, $439.34 
Engineer, Department of Correction, $ i,o91. 
Oiler, Department of Bridges, $2,905. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.98. 
Plumber, Park Department, $600. 
Upholsterer, New York Co. Penitentiary, $457.80. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1,045.50. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$1,5oo. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $417 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, W0.75. 
Fireman. Water Works, Brooklyn, $379.93. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Fireman, Department of Buildings, $too. 
Fireman, Department of Buildings, $110. 
Keeper, District and City Prison, $2,360. 
Plumber, Department of Charities, $662.84. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $150. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply,  $730  
Laborer, Department of Parks, $24.19. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $150. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $200. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,290.71. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 

Paver, Department of Public Works, $400- 
Painter, Department orBridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $24. 
Axman, Aqueduct Commission, $1,500. 
Carpenter, Department of Charities, $3,037.50. 
Hammer, Department of Public Works, $200. 
Rammer, Public Works, Brooklyn, $aoq, 
Machinist, New Croton Aqueduct, $3,159.99. 
Laborer Department of Charities, $2,950. 
Laborer,

, 
 Department of Parks, $950. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $221.16. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks, 

Jay, William 	 
Jebel, George S 
Jeffers, Daniel 
Jenarro, Joes 
Jenkins, Henry 

J
enkins, William... 
enkins, William E.. 

Jenks, Nathaniel T.. 
Jennings, Daniel J.. 
Jennings, Daniel 
Jennings, Thomas... 
Joh, Jacob 	 
Johnson, Alfred 	 
Johnson, Charles 	 
Johnson, David 	 

	

Johnson, George W 	 
Johnson, James H 	 
Johnson, 
Johnson,James H 	 

	

lames II 	 

Johnson, ohn 	 
do 
do 

Johnson, John R 	 
Johnson, Peter 	 
Johnson, Peter 	 

jl

ohnson, Peter 	 

	

ohnson, Peter 	 
ohnson, Robert 	 

Johnson, Robert F 	 
do 	No. 2 	 

Johnson, Samuel 	 

	

Johnson, Theodore J 	 

Johnson, Theo. J 	 
Johnson, Theo. J 	 
Johnson, Thomas 	 
Johnson, Wilfred 	 

do 	No. a 	 
Johnson, Wilfred 	 

	

J
ohnston, Edward J 	 

	

ohnston, Edward J 	 
Johnston, Robert 	 
.jonas, Charles F 	 
Jones, James 
Joneza.  John 

Jones, Margaret 	 

j
lones, William E 	 

	

ordan, James 	 

	

ones, Nicholas 	 

Jorda
ordan, james J.. 

n, 	
 

ordan, William 	 
do 

Joyce, Peter 	 

Joyce, Thomas J 	 
Keafer, Christian 	 

	

Kane, Bartholomew 	 
Kane, Bernard 	 

do 	No. a 	 
Kane, Frederick J 	 
Kane, Helen, admin- 

	

istratrix, etc 	 
Kane, ames W 
Kane,John 	 
Kane,John W 	 

l  

Kane, Joseph 	 
Kane, Julia, admin-

istratrix of Mi- 

	

chael Kane 	 
Kane, Martin 	 

do 
Kane, Peter 	 
Kane, Peter T 	 

Steamfitter, Department of Charities, 8775. 
Steamfitter, Department of Charities, $775. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $85. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $soo. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $408. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $512.40. 
Paver. Department of Public Works, $200. 
Carpenter, Department of Health, $156.50. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $180. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $600. 
Engineer, Board of Education, $1,900. 
Engineer, Department of Education, $1,007. 
Engineer, Department of Education, $181.77. 
	 Engineer, Board of Education, $139.37. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $264. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $2,176.42. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $640.20. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $72. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $264. 
Calker, Department of Water Supply, $120. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $692. 
Well Driver, Department of Water Supply, $824. 
Cement 'Worker, Department of Docks, $295.85. 
Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, 8582. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $1,500. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $554.80. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, 81,666.66. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $25.94. 
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11 289 	Apr. 4, t900 	Kelly, Daniel A 	 

	

21 279 	Apr. 4, 1900 	Kelly, Daniel J 	 

	

21 473 	May 2, 1900 	Kelly, George 	 

	

22 492 	June 21, 1900 	Kelly, James 	 

	

24 141 	Oct. 	1, 1900 

	

40 28o 	Oct. 28, 1904 

	

IS tag 	Jan. lo, 1900 

	

22 406 	une 12, 1900 
25 46Dec. II, 1900 

	

49 280 	Oct. 28, 1904 

	

59 58 	Nov. 23, 1905 

	

21 373 	Tuly 11,1900 

	

23 39 	)uly 29, 1900 

	

19 86 	eb. 23, 1900 

	

56 82 	July 25, 1905 

	

21 422 	Apr. 26, 1900 

	

22 113 	May 14, 1900 

	

16 116 	Oct. 16, 1899 

	

54 435 	Jul3f 8, 1905 

	

56 275 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

1I3 195 	Tan. 15, 1900 

	

22 91 	May II, 1900 

	

54 217 	Tune 5, 1905 

	

19 334 	Feb. 28, rem 

	

IS II 	Tan. 2, 190o 

	

18 54 	'Ian. 2, 1900 

	

IS 281 	rune 24,190o 

	

22 284 	lune 1, 1900 

	

59 234 	Dec. tz, 1005 

	

15 352 	Sept. 26, 1899 

	

15 364 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

19 334 	Feb. 28, 1000 

	

15 321 	Feb. 7, 190t 

	

49 279 	Oct. 28, 1904 

	

21 262 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

22 382 	!Tine 11,1900 

	

45 469 	Mar. 30, 1904 
so 	7 	Nov. 17, 1904 

	

19 334 	Feb. z8, 7900 

	

22 407 	Tune 12, 1900 

	

21 116 	Tilly 14, 1900 

	

18 235 	Ian. 18, 1900 

	

t8 155 	Tan. 12, 1900 

	

19 417 	Mar. 3, 1900 

	

22 242 	May 28. Igo., 

44 	4 	Nov. 16, 1903 

	

18 192 	Tan. 15. 7900 

	

22 705 	May 14.'1900 

	

45 460 	Mar. 30. 1904 
5o 	6 	Nov. 17, 1904 

	

21 388 	Apr. 25. 1900 

	

24 246 	Oct. 22, 1900 

	

17 58 	Nnv. 21, 1899 

	

22 7 	May 3. 1900 

	

To 462 	Mar. 5, t000 

	

15 364 	Sept. 28, 2899 

	

22 424 	Tune 14, roaoo 

	

47 139 	Tune 22, 1904 

	

21 263 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

52 269 	Mar. IR. 7905 

	

54 435 	Tilly 	8, igo5 

	

19 408 	Mar. 3, 1900 

	

22 so 	May 4, 1900 

	

22 410 	Apr. 25, Toacoo 

	

19 463 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

22 38 	May 7, 1900 

	

56 82 	Tuly 25.2055 

	

25 262 	Sept. 27. 1800 

	

49 251 	Oct. 28. 1004 

	

21 169 	Arr. 4. 1900  

	

23 74 	Tuly 6, moon 

	

19 370 	Mar. I. 1899 

	

24 4443'61 	Nov. 20, 1900 ,9   
May 5, 1900 

	

22 too 	May 12, 1900 

	

2T 327 	Apr. 4. 1900 

	

18 372 	Feb. 2. 1000 

	

47 62 	Tune 13, 1904 

	

47 63 	Line 13. 1904 

	

19 407 	Mar. 8. T000 

	

2T 279 	Apr. 4. 000 

	

18 33o 	Tan. 29, 1900 

	

47 391 	Tilly 20. 1904 

	

51 444 	Feb. 22. 1005 

	

5dt 416 	Tuly 	R. 7005 

	

58 265 	Oct. 23, loos 

	

72 324 	Tilly IT. 1809 
50 	7 	Nov. 17, 10.4 

	

17 99 	Nov. 25, 1809 

	

21 473 	May 2, 1900 

	

46 74 	Anr. i6. 1004 

	

32 20 	May 4, 1900 

	

22 352 	Tune 11, 1000 

	

56 51 	Tilly 24, 1005 

	

i6 116 	Oct. 16, 1800 

	

15 331 	Tan. 20. 1900 

	

46 328 	May 10. 1004 

	

11 443 	Feb. 23.1065 
56 81 Tnly 25. 1001 

	

223 
	

Dec. 12. 1905 
21 6i  Arr. 4. Wm 

	

22 40 	May 7. 1900 

	

50  149 	Nov. 29. 1004 

	

24 112 	Oct. 	3. tonn 

	

18 265 	Tan. 22, 1000 

	

23 257 	Aug. o, 1000 

	

T5 385 	Sept. 28. 7800 

	

24 102 	Sent. 20. tonn 

	

56 83 	Tuly 25. 1005 

	

To 446 	Tan. 	5. 1900 

	

46 328 	May In. 1004 

	

53 220 	APT. 26. 1005 

	

49 270 	Oct. 28. T904 
so 	7 	Nov. 17. 1004 

	

52 260 	Mar. 18, 1905 

	

56 84 	Tuly 25, 1005 
18 30 Jan. 3.7900 

	

23 404 	Aug. 27. 1900 

	

I g 57 	Oct. 	5. 'goo 

	

49 270 	Oct. 28, 7904 

	

24 177 	Oct. to, 1000 

	

56 374 	Aug. 25, 7005 

	

24 327 	Oct. 20. Two 

	

IR 34 	Tan. 3, Igoe 

	

/8 156 	Tan. 72,1900 

	

53 3T8 	May 1. 1908 

	

22 373 	Tune IT, 2900 

	

50 250 	Nov. 29. 1904 

	

56 84 	Tuly 25, 1905 
37 

gO 
Dec. 72. 1002 

18 	Tan. 10. 1 goo 

	

23 Inc 	Tuly 12, 1900 

	

23 85 	July 9, 1000 

	

17 110 	Nov. 27. 11309 

	

56 84 	Tuly 25, 1005 

	

17 302 	Dec 12. 1890 

	

26 368 	Nov. 6, T8g9 

	

Tel 331 	Feb. 28. 1900 

	

58 3nR 	Nov. 3, moos 

	

/ I 85 	Apr. 17, 1899 

	

211 402 	Tune 2T. 1000 

	

17 331 	Dec. 13. 1899 
22 on May 8. 7000 

	

19 406 	Mar. 3,1000 

	

24 310 	Oct. 20. Toon 

	

41  70 	Tan. TO. 1005 

	

58 308 	Nnv. 1. 1005 

	

TO 300 	Feb. 25. loon 

	

21 132 	Mar. 7, 1000 

	

17 76 	Nov. 22. 1890 

	

19 436 	Mar. 5, 1900  

Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.44• 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $800. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $450. 
Sounder, Department of Street Improvements, 

$903. 
Helper, Department of Charities, $2,666.66. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, City Works Department, $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $512.40. 
Hospital Helper, Department of Charities, $5oo. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Foreman, Street Cleaning Department, $51.59. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $378.30. 
Laborer, Department of Street Cleaning, $62.50. 
As assignee for Laborers, Department of Parks, 

$39.1 75. 1 4. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $600 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,432.90. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $2,267.50  
Engineer, Department .of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
Mechanic's Helper. Street Cleaning, $55. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $54- 
Paver, Department of Highways, $87.50. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $750. 
Toolman, Department of Parks, $2,436. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $66. • 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks. $450. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,666.67. 
Foreman. Dept. of Street Improvement $750. 
Oiler. Water Supply Department, Brooklyn 

$245.27. 
Paver, Department of Highways. $160. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $coo. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Public Works, Brooklyn, $moo 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $605.28. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $1,128. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $316.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Bridges, $1,372.50. 
Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $1,878.9..  
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Health. $465.67. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 

Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, etc., $2,225. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Docks. $426. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,575.91. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $328.50. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $521.56. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $66.97. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $685. 
Oiler, Police Dept., $780.41. 
Wheelwright, Fire Dent., $721.50. 
Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $382.47.  
Mason, Dent. of Bridges, $900. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $2,815.20. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $66o. 
Engineer. Department of Education, $458.46. 
Engineer, Board of Education, $271.40. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, Slob. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Harnessmaker. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350.  
Carpenter. Fire Dent.. $106.50. 
Cleaner, Dept. of Water Supnly. $300. 
Stoker, Denartment of Water Supply, $61. 
Lahorer, Park Dept.. $432. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Flagger, Dept. of Parks. $375. 
Painter, Fire Department. $350. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $130. 
Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Brooklyn. $87.50. 
Laborer. Dent. of Parks. $21.04. 
Mechanic's Helper. Street Cleaning, $87.50. 
Foreman, Dept. of Charities, $1,513.50. 
Foreman. Dept. of Charities, $1,513.50. 
Mechanic's Helper. Street Cleaning. $137.50. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $Roo. 
Engineer. Dept. of Water Supply, $2,000. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply. $1,063. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $197. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer. Department of Water Sunnly, $375. 
Steam Engineer. Dock Dent.. S2.155.57. 
Engineer. Department of Water Sunnly. $1.095 
Engineer. Dept. of Water Supply. $686.20. 
Dock Builder. Dent. of Docks, $450. 
Caulker, Dept. of Water Sunnly, $571. 
T,aborer, Dept. of Parks, 5566. 
T,aborer, Dept. of Docks. 52.042.00. 
Stoker, Department of Health, $193.13. 
Fireman. Dept. of Bridges. $m.ioo. 
Stoker, Dent. of Water Supply. $7.50o. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $500.90. 
Fireman. Department of Water Supply, 550.15 
Stoker, Department of Health. $72.13. 
Keener, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $1.753-1 4 
Stoker. Dent. of Charities. $156. 
Sounder. Dept. of Water Sunnly, 
Stoker, Department of Charities. $2.610. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $175. 
Taborer, Dent. of Parks, $336. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks. $114.50. 
Fireman, Water Supply. Brooklyn, $827.37. 
Fireman. Dept. of Water Supply, $202.26. 
Stoker. Denartment of Water Supply, $151. 
Dock Builder. Dent. of Docks. $525. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $102.14. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $61.88. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Denartment. $250. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $211. 
Fireman. Department of Charities. $02. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171. 
Lahnrer. Dent. of Charities. $2.050. 
.Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $379.50. 
Laborer. Department of Parks. $325. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 

Engineer. Gen. Imp. Corn., L. T. City. $461.50 
Stoker. Street Cleaning Department, $70. 
Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $172. 
Lahorer, Dept. of Parks. $270.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $100. 
Painter Department of Bridges, $50a. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. 53.061.50. 
Stoker, Department of Charities. $1,087.87. 
Stoker, Department of Correction, $202.62. 
T,ahorer. Street Cleaning Dept., $179.20. 
Laborer. City Works Dept.. Brooklyn, $350. 
Stoker, Dent. of Charities. $350. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities. $1,135. 
T.ahorer. Dept. of Parks. $384. 
Stoker, Denartment of Correction, $6i. 
T.ahorer, Department of Parks, 1202. 
Laborer. Department of Parks. $32.50. 
Paver. Dept. of Highways. $87.50. 
Paver. Department of Highways, $317.40. 
Hose Repairer. Fire Dent., $250. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,146.25.  
T,ahnrer. Dept. of Parks. $21:15. 
Dock Builder. Dent. of Docks. $620.10. 
Flagger. Dept. of Highways. $400. 
Paver. Denartment of Highways. $10. 
Flagger, Department of Highways, $SoS. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $345. 
Rammer, Dept, of Highways. $67.50. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $27.25. 
Laborer, Dent. of Parks. $15. 
Carpenter, Fire Dept., $196.50. 

 

SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES" ACTIONS, 

  

     

 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

  

 

22 277 	May 24, 1900 	Knight, Marsh B.... 
22 217 	May 24, 1900 	Knight, Richard.... 
56 85 	July 25, 1905 	Knowenhoven, Joh.. 
19 116 	Feb. z6, ic000 	Knox, James ...... 
17 324 	Dec. 13, 1899 	Koch, Gustav 	 
49 279 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Koch, John 	 
49 28o 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Koch, John 	 
18 iv 	jan. 1, 1900 	Koch, William 	 
19 21 	Feb. 75, 1900 	Koester, Otto 	 
46 328 	May 19, 1904 	Koester. Otto 	 
23 442 	Sept. 	1900 	Kohn, Jacob 	 
22 116 	May 14, 1900 	Kohustanna, Louis 	 
19 15 	Feb. 15, 1900 	Kolb, George 	 
15 285 	Sept. 25, 7899 	Koop, Louis 	 
1 5 354 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Korwan, Frederick. 
24 102 	Sept. 29, 1900 	 do 	No. 2 .  
21 257 	Apr. 4, 'goo 	Kraft, George 	 
23 27 	tune 23, 190o 	Kranz, Karl 	 
57 443 	eb. 23, 1905 	Kranz, Karl 	 
54 436 	July 5, 1905 	Kranz, Karl 	 
56 219 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Kranz, Karl 	 
17 327 	Dec. 13, 1899 	Krass, Philip 	 
19 436 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Kraus, Carl 	 

7 9 439 	Mar. 5, 190o 	Kraus, Tacob 	 
21 317 	Apr. II, 1900 	Kraus, Morris 	 
9 364 	Mar. I, 1900 	Krause, Martin 	 

27 	7 	Mar. 8, 19oo 	Krell, Edward .... 
16 392 	Nov. 8, 1899 	Kremoer, 
24 327 	Oct. 29, 190o 	Kricker, Frederick 	 
53 318 	May I, 29o5 	Kristensen Gunnord. 
17 362 	Dec. 15, 1899 	Kubler, John j 	 
56 719 	July 25, 1905 	Kuhn, Charles M 	 
21 274 	Apr. 4, 1900 	Kummich, Frank... , 
17 420 	Dec, t9, 1899 	Kunckcl, Charles E. 
5o 317 	Dec. 12, 1904 	Kunen, Abram 	 
22 393 	June IT, :goo 	Kurz, Lawrence 	 
24 324 	Oct. 29, 7900 	Kusterman, Oscar 	 
24 325 	Oct. 29, igoo 	 do 
22 369 	June 11, 19oo 	Lackey, Hugh 	 
75 z66 	Tan. 22, 1900 	Lackmann, George 	 
i8 385 	Feb. 2,1900 	Laden, John 	 
19 116 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Lafferty. Thomas 	 
27 285 	Sept. 3, 1901 	Laffey, John 	 
21 384 	Apr. 24, 1900 	Laflin, William C 	 
Is 33o 	Jan. 29, 7900 	Lagnetta. Antonio 	 

19 425 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Lahey, Patrick 	 
22 92 	May IT, 1900 	Lahey, Thomas 	 
22 369 	Tune IT, 7900 	Lahrey, Arthur 	 
19 45o 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Laine, Andrew W 	 
27 37r 	Apr. 23, 1900 	T.aine, David 	 
17 421 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Lally, Thomas 	 
22 403 	Tnne 21, 1900 	Lamb, James 	 
zs no6 	May 14, 1900 	Lamb, Thomas...... 
10. 421 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Lambertson, Robert. 
23 322 	Aug. 16. 7900 	Lamnson E. Darwin. 
19 t6 	Mar. z5, loon 	Lander. Jacob W. 
22 181 	May 21, too° 	Landwehr, Herman.. 
18 354 	Feb. 2, TO00 	Tandy, Patrick 	 
14 406 	Aug. 31, 1899 	Lane, Tohn T 	 

213  2,,  493 	May 2, 2900 	Lane, Michael 	 0   
Tan. 20.1900 	 do 

56 85 	July 25, 1905 	Lane, Michael 	 
2T 442 	Apr. 28, moo 	Lane, Nicholas 	 
Is 286 	Sept. 25, 1800 	Lang, Henry 	 
22 243 	May 28, 1900 	Lang, Gottlieb 	 

19 409 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Lang. Thom as 	 

51 4445 	Feb. 23. 1905 	Lang. Thomas 	 
54 436 

 
Tilly 8, tons 	Lang, Thomas 	 

19 403 	Mar. 3, t000 	Langan, Tames 	 
14 227 	Aug. 17, 099 	Langan. Patrick.. 	 
77 ITO 	Nov. 22, 7899 	 do 	NO. 2 	 
18 293 	Jan. 25, ittoo 	T.anghein. Samuel 	 
21 16o 	Mar. 22, 1000 	T.ange, Frederick A 	 
14 223 	Aug. 17, 2809 	T.ange, George F 	 
56 375 	Ang. 25, 1905 	Tannin, William 	 
To 368 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Langstine, Tohn H 	 
28 31 	Tan. 3, 1900 	Langtry, William 	 
21 318 	Apr. IT, Toon 	T.annin. Richard 	 
18 74 	Tan. 2, 1900 	Lannon, Peter 	 

Z: 	
May 1. 1905 	La Plank. Peter J. 

 antry. William F 	 23 28 	Tune 8, too° 	L  

May to, teno 	Larkin. Patrick J... 
23 357 	Aug. 23. 1900 	Larkin, Terrence... 
10 447 	Mar. 5, 1000 	Larkin, Thomas T.. 
16 i85 	Oct. 21, 1899 	Larkins, Michael.. 
:2 242 	May 28, 1900 	Larney, Tames 	 
18 64 	Feb. 5, 1900 	Larsen, James 

z3 272 

	

Aug. 6, 1900 	 do 
Apr. 16, 1904 	Larsen, Tames 	 
Feb. 23, 1905 	I,arsen, James 	 

56 Sc 	July 25, 1905 	Larsen. James 	 
21 275 	Apr. 4, 1900 	Laughlin, James 	 

47 204 	Tune 3o, 1904 	Laughlin. James 
SR 265 	Oct. 23, 1905 	Laughlin, Tames 	 
tR 3q0 	Feb. 3,1900 	Laughlin. John 	 
18 T46 	Tan. 12, 1900 	T.autenhere, Emil 	 
58 265 	Oct. 23, 1905 	Lavy, Thomas 	 
18 462 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Lawler, Marc 
46 329 	May 19, 1904 	Lawler, Thomas 	 
5T 444 	Feb. 23, 1905 	Lawler, Thomas 	 
56 86 	Tilly 25, 1005 	Lawler, Thomas.. 
54 227 	June 5. 1905 	Lawler, Morris 	 
22 243 	May 28, 1900 	Lawless, Tames 
22 243 	May 28, igoo 	T.awlor, John ...... 
13 401 	Feb. 5. Toon 	Lawlor. Thomas 	 
23 273 	Aug. 6, 1000 
15 104 	Sent. ti, 1899 	Lawrence. William 	 

TO 64 	Feb. 21, 1000 	Lawson, William 	 
22 370 	Tune IT. MOO 	Iayden, Martin J 	 
18 345 	Tan. 3o, 1000 	Lazarus, T.evi 	 
27 470 	Dec. 22, 1899 	Leahy, 	David 	J 	, 

	

admr. of Patrick 	 
IS 37 	Aug. 3, 1900 	Leahy, Patrick 	 
19 453 	Mar. 5, 1000 	T.eaney. John J 	 

24 319 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Teary, Frank 	 
24 1 II 	Oct. 	1.1900 	Leary. John R 	 
23 z86 	Aug. 9, Dann 	T.eavey, Frank H 	 
22 I T6 	May 14. 1900 	T,eavey, Tohn ...... 
i8 453 	Feb. 8. 1900 	Leavy, Tames 	 
23 305 	Aug. 13, 1900 	 do 

T 67 	Mar. 12, 1000 	do 
IR 373 	Feb. 2, moo 	Leavy, Thomas J 	 
16 496 	Nov. i6, t 809 	Lebnurveau, George 	 
22 493 	Tune 21, 1000 	T.eriy, Tames T 	 
24 703 	Sept. 29, 1000 	Teddy, John. No. 2 	 
19 464 	Mar. 5. 1000 	Leddv. Patrick 	 
21 465 	May 2. tom) 	T.edwith, Tames T 	 
30 177 	Mar. 12. 1001 	Ledwith. Tames J 	 

:8 435 	Feb. 7, 1900 	Lee, Joshua P 	 
22 157 	May 17, 1900 	Lee. Mary C.. admx 	 

	

of George W. Lee 	 
22 244 	May 28,1900 	Lee, Michael ...... 
t8 390 	Feb. 2, 'goo 	T.ee. Thomas F 	 
56 375 	Aug. 25, 1005 	T.ee. William 	 
14 373 	Aug. 25, 1899 	Lehr, George 	 
28 374 	Feb. z, 19o0 	Leiss, Henry 	 
19 417 	Feb. 28, 1000 	Lemasson. Edward 	 
22 114 	May id. 1900 	Lemon. Peter F 	 
19 300 	Feb. 28, 1900 	T.enahan. John, No. 2 
19 147 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Lennis, Thomas 	 . 
T9 335 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Lennon, Bernard 	 
22 244 	May 28, 1900 	Lennon, Matthew 	 
28 466 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Lennon, Michael 	 
34 320 	Oct.nine  25 97: 11990040 	Lennon, Peter 	 
47 0,a 	 Lenorard, Thos. B 	 
56 56 	July 25, 1905 	Leonard, Thomas B. 
24 388 	Nov. 8, 19oo 	Leonard, Robert 	 
19 301 	Feb. 28. t9oo 	Leonard. Thomas 	 
52  135 	Mar. 8, 1905 	Leonard, Thomas B. 

.22 478 	Tune 2o, 1900 	Leonard. William 	 
22 158 	May 27, imao 	Leonhard, Lizzi e, 

	

admx. of George 	 
28 396 	Feb. 3, 1900 	Leslie, John 	 
19 335 	Feb. 28, imao 	do 
59 235 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Lestrange, Patrick 	 
59 223 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Levins, John 	 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
Stoker. Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oco. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,570.. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,048.82. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Wurks, $1,350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1, 524.67. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2oo. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $22.40. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $300.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $138.68. 
Laborer and Steam Cleaner, $270.50. 
Oiler, Dept. of City Works. $806.06. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $173.50. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $240. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $280.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432.12. 
T.aborer. Dept. of Docks. $452.5o. 
Blacksmith. Dent. of Charities, $1,980. 
Foreman Gardener. 52.485. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $191.66. 
Riveter, Brooklyn Bridge. $225. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks $432. 
Stoker. Department of Water Simply. $61. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Water Supply, $Roo. 
T.ahorer, Dent. of City Works. $212.50. 
Rigger. Dock Denartment. $T.n68. 
Laborer. Dent. of Docks. $1.n81.11. 
Electrical Inspector. Dent. of Bridges. $200. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge. $25o. 
Foreman of T.aborers. Dept. of Docks, $490. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks. Slot. 
T aheree. Dent. of Parks. 52,8.88. 
Dock Braider, Dent. of Docks. $525. 
Stoker, Dent. of Correction, 5764. 
T.aborer. Dept. of Parks. $17.88. 
Driver. Dent. of Parks. $400. 
Fireman. Dent. of Bridges, $52.40. 
Dock Builder. Dent. of Docks. 515n. 
Foreman of T,nhorers. Dent. of Docks. $294.55. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. 5420. 
T.ahorer, $312. 
T,aborer, Dept. of Parks. $ coo. 
Sounder. Dent, of Street Improvements, $2.o4' in 
Cement Worker. Dent. of Docks. 57.571.ot. 
T,aborer, Dent. of Public Works. 5026 57. 
Inspector of Paving. Public Works. tr.2nR.7n 
Mechanic's T-Telner. Dent. of Street Cleaning, tan 
Dock Builder. Dent. of Docks, $r,5no. 
Tnolman. Dent, of Parks. $624. 
Steamfitter. Dept. of Charities. $8to. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $650. 
T.ahorer. Dept. of Parks. $318. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6r, 
T.ahorer, Dept. of Parks, $212. 
T,ahnrer, Park Dent., ST9.20. 
T,aborer. Dent. of Docks. 82.526.00. 
Fneineer. Denartment of Water Soinnly, 52.00n 
Fneineer, Department of Water Sunnly, $r. no.  10. 
Engineer. Denartment of Water Supply, $53. 
Taborer, Dent. of Docks, Pcnn. 
Fireman. Dent. of Correction. 51.218.00. 
Fireman. Dent. of Charities. $160.23. 
Laborer, Dent. of Parks. 5267.16. 
T abnrer. Dent. of Parks. $”6. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Docks 51.225. 
Stoker, Denartment of Sewers, $70. 
Machinist. Fire Dent.,  $175. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities. tr.8on. 
T ahorer. Dept. of Parks. $26.75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, 57.270. 
Machinist Fire Dent.. Erne .  
Painter. Department of Bridges. Egon. 
11fechanic's Helper. Street Cleaning, $97.50. 
Fireman, Dent. of Charities, $2.450. 
Laborei, Dent. of Docks. tz.son. 
T abnrer. Dent. of Parks, $211.25. 
T ahnrer. Dent. of Docks. $269.64. 
Boiler Fireman, Water Supply, Long island City 

$604.54. 
Fireman, $200. 
Foreman, Dent. of Water Sunnly. 5201.71. 
Fireman. Department of Water Simply. $5T.tia 
Stoker, Denartmert of Water glumly. $72.13. 
Przineer. Dent. of Water Sninply, Si,goo. 
Engineer, Dent. of Water Somnly, 51.138.88. 
Fneineer, Department of 'Water Simply. $375. 
Fireman, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $1,360. 
T.aborer, Dent. of Docks. 52on. 
Fneineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities. $480. 
Fireman. Dent. of Water Snnnly. $130.82. 
Fireman. Department of Water Sunnly, $50.1t• 
Stoker, Department of Water Snnnlv. 572.13. 
Stoker, Street Cleaning Department, $301.50. 
Laborer, Dent. of Docks, 5122.04. 
T abnrer. Dent. of Docks. 8204.88 
Boiler Fireman. Dent. of Water Sunoly, $694.54 
Fireman, Dent. of Water Sunnly, $20o. 
T.aborer, Park Department. $232.50. 
I aborer. Dent. of Docks. $62.20. 
Foreman of Lahnrers. Dent. of Docks, $446.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $269.68. 

Paver, Dent. of Public Works, $300. 
T ahorer. Dent. of Street Tmnrnvements. $260.97. 
Cement Worker. Dent. of Docks, $320. 
Paver. Dept. of Highways, 875. 
Diver Tender. Department of Docks, 54.708.67. 
Gardener, Dent. of Parks, 507. 
T aborer. Dent. of Docks. $740T.1T• 
Cartwright's Assistant, Street Cleaning. $91.50. 
Sweeper. Dent, of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Steam Engineer, Police Dent., $707.42. 
Machinist, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Wm 
Stoker. Dent. of Charities. Mo. 
Sounder. Dent. of Street Improvements. $2,138 so 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Surnly, $738.68. 
Laborer, Dent. of Parks, $256.32. 
Plumber, Dent. of Charities, $2,258.20. 
Mechanic. Dept. of Charities, $3,382. 
Laborer, Park Dept. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 824.88. 
T,aborer. Dept. of Docks, $4,211.92. 
Rockman. Dept. of Parks. $302.50. 
Caulker. Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Paver, Dept: of Public Works. $5oo. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $225. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.38. 
T,aborer, Dept. of Docks, $629.60. 
Rammer, Dent. of Highways. $62.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $225. 
Paver, Dent. of Highways, $72.50. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,561.95. 
Rammer. Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Paver, Dent. of Highways, $35. 
Fireman. Dept. of Charities, $2,065. 
Stoker, Denartment of Charities, tr7T.50. 
Assistant Dairyman. Dept. of Charities, $289. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, *75. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, 042. 
Inspector, Dept. of Charities, $5,250. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.32. 
Rammer. Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Paver, Dent of Highways, $62.5o. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,976.39. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $1,122.74. 

do 
Kelly, James 	 
Kelly, John 	 

do 
do 

Kelly, John 	 
Kelly, John L 	 
Kelly, Lawrence J 	 
Kelly, Martin 	 
Kelly, Michael J 	 

Kelly, Michael J 	 
Kelly, Patrick 	 

do 
Kelly, Patrick H 	 
Kelly, Patrick H 	 
Kelly, Patrick H 	 
Kelly, Peter 	 

do 
Kelly, Richard J 	 
Kelly, Stephen 	 
Kelly, Thomas 	 

do 
do 

Kelly, Thomas J. 
Kelly, Timothy S 	 
Kelly, William 	 

do 

do 
Kelly, William, No. 2 
Kelly, William 	, 
Kelso, William S 	 
Kelty, 
Kempf, Peter 	 
Kempf, Peter 	 
Keney, Mike 	 
Kenmore. Frank.... 
Kenna. Joseph 	 
Kennedy, Daniel 	 
Kennedy, Frank 	 
Kennedy, James 	 

do 
Kennedy. Johanna, 

a d in i n i stratrix, 
etc. 	  

Kennedy, John 	 
do 

Kennedy, Tohn 
Kennedy, Tohn 
Kennedy, John D 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Kennedy, Joshua 	 

	

Kennedy, Lawrence 	 
Kennedy, Michael 	 
Kennedy, Patrick 	 

	

Kennedy, Patrick F 	 
Kennedy, Thomas 	 
Kennedy, Thomas 	 
Kennedy. Thomas 	 
Kennedy, Thomas 	 
Kennedy, William H. 
Kennedy, William J. 
Kennelly, Daniel 	 
Kennelly. Joseph 	 
Kenney, Hugh 	 
Kenney Tame.; 
Kenney, James A 	 
Kennington, Ralph 	 
Kenny, Henry 	 
Kenny, Tohn 	 
Kenny. Tohn T 	 
Kenny, Patrick F 	 
Kenny. Thomas 	 
Kent. Dana. 	 
Kenyon, Richard 	 
Kenhan, Patrick 	 
Kerby. Tohn F 	 
Kerby, Tohn F 	 
Kerin, Tnhn 	 
Kern. Matthew 	 
Kerr, John 	 
Kerr, Tohn 	 
Kerr. Tnhn 	 
Kerr, John 	 
Kerr. John 	 
Kerr. Tromp-on 	 
Kerrigan, Thomas 	 
Kerrigan, Thomas A. 
Kerrigan, William 	 
Kerwin, Tnhn 	 
Kessler, Tohn 	 
Kettle, Owen 	 
Keys. Patrick T 	 
Keys. William A 	 
Kienle. Charles 	 
Kienle. Charles  
Kienle. Charles 	 
Kienle. Charles 	 
Kiernan. Eugene F. 
Kiernan. James 	 

do 
Kiernan, Tames 	 
Kiernan, Tane. admx. 
Kiernan. John 	 

do 
Kiernan. Patrick 	 

do 	No. 1. 
Kiernan, Patrick 	 
Kiernan. Patrick J 	 
Kildnff, Tram 	 
Kilduff, john 	 
Kilkenney, Thomas 	 
Kilkenny, Tohn 	 
Kilkenny, John.. 
Kilkenny, John 	 
Killeary. Matthew 	 
Killen. John 
Killian, Tames 	 
King. Charles 
King, Edward 	 
King, Edward 	 
King, Frank 	 
King, 'Isaac 	 
King, Thomas 	 
King, Thomas 	 
King, William J. 
Kingsley. Edward L. 
Kingsley, Edward L. 
Kinneally, Thomas 	 
Kirby, Arthur 	 
Kirby, John F 	 

do 
Kircher. Jacob 	 
Kiritz. Bernard 
Kirk. Hiram 	 
Kirk. John 	 
Kirk, Thomas 	 
Kirk, Thomas 	 

Kirke, Merwin R 	 
Kirkham. Charles E 
Klanck, John George. 

	

Klaveness. Julius C 	 
Klein. William 	 

do 

Klein. William 	 

	

Kleine, Frederick 	 
Kleine. Michael 	 
Knapp. William• • • •. 
Kneustle. Anthony 	 
Knight, George E 	 
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19 336 	Feb. z8, 1900 
211 474 	May 2, 1900 
21 262 	Apr. 4, 1900 
52 453 	Apr. 
44 424 	Jan. 12, 1904 
52  453 	Apr. 3, 1905 
16 117 	Oct. 16, 1899 

1 9 377 	Mar. 1, 19oo 
21 241 	Apr. 2, 1900 
17 185 	Dec. 1, 1899 
19 413 	Mar. 3, 1900 
ill 57 	Tan. 	5, 1900 
19 48 	'Feb. 17, 1900 
53 319 	May 1, 1905 
23 396 	Aug. 25, 1900 
18  435 	Feb. 7, 190o 
23 241 	July 3o, 1900 
59 213 	Dec. 12, 1905 
56 86 	Tuly 25, 1005 
18 129 	Ian. to, tgoo 
23 182 	July 21, 1900 
23 377 	Aug. 24, 1900 
53 319 	May 1, 1905 
i6 117 	Oct. 16, 1899 
56 376 	Aug. 25, 1905 
53 319 	May 1, 1905 
15 411 	Oct. 	2, 1899 
21 87 	Mar. 13, 1900 
19 21 	Feb. 15, 1900 
19 107 	Feb. 34,1900 
18 391 	Feb. 2, 1900 
58 266 	Oct. 23. 1905 
17 421 	Dec. 19, 1899 
33 los 	July 12, 1900 
23 378 	Aug. 24, 1900 
46  446 	Tune 2, 1 904 
5 2  134 	Mar. 8, 1905 
22  473 	Tune 19, 1900 
19 20 	Feb. 15. 1900 
12 244 	May a8, 1900 
,8 345 	Jan. 30, T000 
15 44 	Sept. 6. 1899 
49 281 	Oct. 28, 1 904 
21 474 	May 2, 1900 
56 87 	July 25, 1905 
18 218 	Tan. ,6, 1900 
25 92 	Dec. 24, 1000 
10 42 	Feb. 14,1899 
15 476 	Oct. 9, ,Sog 
18 31 	Tan. 	3, 1900 
18 434 	Feb. 7, :900 
23 289 	Aug 9, 1900 
11 Ito 	May 14, 1900 
22 161 	May 17, 1900 
15 103 	Sept. ii, 1899 
21 259 	May 28, 1900 
22 51 	May 8, 1900 
22 133 	May 14, 1900 
25 42 	Dec. 11, 1900 
22 185 	Dec. 21. 1900 
22 51 	May 8, 1900 

23 
32 
19 
11 
56 
56  
22 
24 

58 398 	Nov. 3, 1905 
39 278 	Mar. 31, 1903 

39 

39 

39 

8 458  
33 266 
44 4 
46 329 
36 403 
21 ,66 
22 284 
11 51 
37 335  
18  34 

9 399 
4 205 

17 537 
19 336 
23 338 
13 168 

21  475 
19 sot 

12 52 
1 7 421  
II 341 

II 131 
12 34 
2a 494 
23 16 
21 407 
z13 481 
18 327 

11  474 
17 316 
17 6,3 

58 399 
II 182 
18 1 94 
19 337 
19 378 
23 388 
1 9 439 
24 103 
22  493 
23 42  

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 

56 88 
24 It 
54 437 
56 222 
28 466 
1 9 337 
24 482 
17 535 
24 1 39 
19 364 
17 136 
24 103 
IB 391 
22 52 
47 204 
44 5 
19 337 
31 385 
22 245 
56 88 
56  378  
59 223 
24 329 
47 392 
52 27o 
56 88 
22 374 
23 381 
22  494 
22 181 
18 258 
17 281 
1 $ 467 

372  
245 
336 
296 
87 
87 

183 
41 9 

279 

a8o 

281 

Aug. 
May 
Feb. 
Apr. 
July 
July 
May 
Nov. 

Mar. 31, 1903 

Mar. 31, 1903 

Mar. 31, 1900 

Mar. 3, 1900 
Oct. 15, 1900 
Dec. 3o, 7899 
Feb. 28, 1000 
Aug. t8, 1900 
July 20, 1900 
Feb. 2, 1899 
Aug. 6, 1900 
Nov. ,6, 1003 
May 19, 1904 
Nov. 8, 1896 
May 23, 1900 
Tune 1, 1900 
May 8, 1900 
Dec. 9, 1902 
Jan. 3,1900 
May 8, 1000 
Dec. 19, 1899 
May 17, 1899 
May 2, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Nov. 21, 1899 
May 2, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 

Nov. 3, 1905 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Jan. 15, 1900 
Feb. :8, 1900 
Mar. z, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
June 21, 1900 
Tune 29, 1900 
Mar. 17, 1900 
May 7, 1900 
Tune 11.1900 
Tune 26, 1900 
Tune 12, 1900 
Feb. to, 1900 
Jan. 29, 1900 
July 25, 1905 
Sept. II. 1900 

	

July 	8, r9o5 
Aug. 4, 1905 
Feb. 9.1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Nov. 3o, 1900 
Dec. 3o, 1899 

	

Oct. 	I, 1900 
Mar. 11, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Sept. 29, 190o 
Feb. 2, 1900 
May 8, 1900 
Tune 3o, 1904 
'NOV. 16, 1903 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Apr. 24, 1900 
May z8, 1900 
July 25, 1905 
Aug. 25, 1905 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Oct. 29, 1900 
July 20, 1900 

	

ar. 	1905 
July 25, 1905 
une T 1, 1900 

Aug. 24, 1900 
Tune 21, 1900 
May 21, 1900 
an. 22, 1900 

Dec. 12, 1899 
Feb. 9, 1900 

24, 1900 
28, 1900 
28, 1900 

5, 1900 
25, 1905 
25, 1905 
21, 1900 
16, 1900 

3, 1905 

Lewis, Benjamin 	 
Lewis. George 	 
Lewis, John 	 
Lewis, John 	 
Lewis, Michael 	 
Lewis, Michael 	 
Lewis, Wilbur 	 
Lezatt, Dilwin P 	 

	

Lichtenstein, Joseph 	 
Liddy, William 	 
Lightfine. t•eorge 	 
Lillis, William 	 
Linden. William 	 
Linderbotz, Nelson 	 
Link, Philip 	 
Lipitz, AlAxander F 	 
Lippard, Daniel 	 
Little, George 	 
Livanson, Emil 	 
Lloyd. John 	 
Lloyd, Toseph 	 
Lloyd, 
Lock, William 	 
Lockwood, John 	 
Lockwood, John 	 
Loeffel, Louis 	 
Lofland, Tohn 	 
Logan. William H 	 
Logue, John 	 
Lohmann, Christian. 
Lohmann. Diecterid 	 
Lolan, Patrick 	 
Lonergan. Tames J 	 
Lonergan. John 	 

do 
do 

Lonergan, John 	 
Lonergan, Martin P. 
Long, Charles, No. 2. 
Long, James 	 
Long, Tames G 	 
Long, Matthew 	 
Tong. Patrick 	 
Long, William J 	 
Loonam Bernard J 	 
Lorch, Henry 	 
Lorden, John 	 
Lorenz. Albert 	 
Lorenzo, Albert II 	 
Lorintz. Julius... 	 
Losee, George W 	 
Lott. Tohn H 	 
Loughlin, Joseph 	 
Loughman, Edward 	, 
Lounsbury. Smith 	 
Love, Charles 	 
Love. John 	 

do 
Love, Michael 	 
T.ove, Robert 	 
Love, William 	 

Lowe. Ernest W 	 
Lowery. Tames 	 
Lobs. Frederick 	 
Local. William H 	 
Luckert. Frederick 	 
Lundregan, 
Lundrigan, 
L u n n. 	Catherine, 

admx. of Michael 	 
Lunnv, John T 	 

	

Lusk, Andrew y 	, 
No. 	  

	

Lusk. Andrew J 	, 
No. 2. 	  

Lusk, Andrew J., 
No. 3. 	  

Lusk, Andrew J., 
No. 4 	  

Lutz. George L 	 
Lynch, Bartley F 	 
Lynch, Daniel 	 
Lynch, Edward 	 
Lynch, Edward J 	 
Lynch, Frank 	 
Lynch, Tames 	 
Lynch, John 	 
Lynch, John 	 
Lynch, Tohn 	 
Lynch, John F 	 
Lynch, John J 	 
Lynch, Mich ael . 
Lynch, Owen 	 
Lynch, Owen 	 
Lynch. Patrick. 	 

do 
Lynch, Thomas 	 
Lynch, Thomas E 	 
Lynch, Thomas F 	 
Lynch, William 	 
Lyon, John 1) 	 
Lyons, Albert 	 

	

Lyons, Eugene F 	, 
No. a 	  

Lyons, Eugene F 	 
Lyons. John 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 

Lyons, Tohn T 	 
Lyons, Joseph 	 
Lyons, Martin J 	 
Lyons, Richard 	 
Lyons, William 	 
McAliese, Philip 	 
McAnany, 
McAndrews, John... 
McAndrews, Michael 
McArdle, John. 	• 
McArdle, Patr ick 	 
McArdle. Patrick 	 
McArt, John 	 
McArt, John 	 
McArt, John 	 
McAvoy, Thomas 	 

do 
do 

McBride, John 	 
McBride, Michael 	 
McBride, Thomas 	 
McCabe, Bernard 	 
McCabe, Francis 	 
McCabe, Tames 	 

do" 
McCabe, Tames 	 
McCabe, James 
McCabe, John 	 

do 
do 

McCabe, Patrick 	 
McCabe, Patrick 	 

	

McCabe, Patrick D 	 
McCabe, Peter 	 
McCabe, Peter. 	 
McCabe, Peter 	 
McCabe, Peter 	 
McCabe. Thomas R. 
McCadden, John E. 
McCaffrey, Edward J. 
McCaffrey. James 	 

do 
McCall, Thomas 	 

	

McCann, Hugh, Jr 	, 
administrator 	 

Nature of Action. 

Paver, Dept. of Highways, $72.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Stoker, Dent. of Charities, $200. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1 ,459.30. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities. $540. 
Fireman, Department of Charities. $583. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $846.45. 
Engineer. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $57. 
Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $1,830. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Laborer, Dent. of Parks, $488. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $30o. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $87.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $767. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $ 26. To. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary. $2,700. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6i. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $,5o. 
Orderly, Dent. of Charities, $2.998.20. 
Carpenter. Park Dept., $100. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $506. 
Fireman. Dept. of Sewers. $1.780. 
Stoker, Department of Sewers. $70. 
Painter, Department of Bridges. $500. 
Electrical Engineer. Brooklyn Bridge, 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks. $75. 
Paver. Dent. of City Works, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5168. 
Laborer, Dent. of Parks. $103. 
Engineer. Department of Water Supply, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $042.50. 
Stoker, Dent. of Charities. $350. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $720. 
Stoker, $,457.5o. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $287. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks. $31.20. 
Paver, Dent. of Highways. $loo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $269.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $412.56. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $130. 
Driver. Street Cleaning Dent.. $25o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $450. 
Stoker. Hmartment of Water Supply, $6,. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $800. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $4 t 2.50. 
Mechanic, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1. r80. 
Machinist. Dept. of Street Cleaning, 117.50. 
Laborer, Dent. of Charities, $1,250. 
Laborer, Park Dept. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5156.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 51.026.57. 
Laborer. Dent. of Parks. S's. 
Mechanic's Heiner, Street Cleaning, $700.20. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks. $3,061.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $3.061.50. 
Mechanic's Helper. Street Cleaning Dept., 5105. 
Attendant. Dept. of Charities, $807.05. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $1.000. 
Captain, Pile Drivers, Department of Docks 

$6,3,9.25. 
Engineer, Dept. of Correction, $i,480. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $289.06. 
Paver, Dent. of Highways. $72.50. 
Laborer, nert. of Parks. Brooklyn, $1:. 
Stoker, Department of Water Suply, $72.,3. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $100. 

Paver, Dent. of City Works. $450. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $345. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $151,152. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $55.476. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 863.516. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $33.060.96. 
Laborer, Dent. of Parks. $27.88. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, 5129.86. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks, 52.000. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, 5,60. 
Watchman, Dent. of Docks. 5,1.958. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, 
Hose Repairer, Fire Dept.. $718.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1 30. 
Deckhand, Dent. of Correction, $495. 
Valveman. Dept. of Water Supply, $730. 
Painter, Dept. of Bridges. $86. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $28.25. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $665.42. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $50,.60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $94.80. 
Dock Builder. Dent. of Docks, $1,383.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $45o. 
Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $36o 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $,,7,5. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Fireman. Dept. of Bridges, $265. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $55. 
Rammer. Department of Highways, $345. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. 51,85o. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Foreman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $990. 
Deckhand. Dept. of Charities. $i75. 
Mower, Dept. of Parks, $555.83. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $,38.63. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,501.50. 
Engineer, Dept. of Correction. $2,887.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $26.07. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities. $1,743.85. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $271.25. 
Cartman, Dept. of Public Works, 51,095. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Parks. $555. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $36. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply. $ 1 , 1 43.44. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Rammer. Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Rammer. Dept. of Highways, $17.50. 
Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $6,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $247.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $96. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $128. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,034.02. 
Stoker, Dept. of Correction, $584.30. 
Stoker, Dept. of Correction, $872.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, 575. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $7. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, 861. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, 8207. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $3,428.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Stealth, $3,340. 
Fireman, Health Dept., 8 1 ,799. 
Fireman, Health Department. $223. 
Stoker. Department of Health, $171.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,061.30. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, 82,955. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,502.45 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $378. 

Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

18 259 
1 9 	79 
12 	52 
22 374 
24 309. 
37 336  
59 	59 
is 	186 
53 321  

23 386 
1 7 422  
1 9 338  
53 321  
58  399 
15 258 
16 	1,7 
19 	124 
22  442  
18 112 
19 	2 
54 437 
56 222 

18 469 
16 	177 
24 168 
18 385 
16 395 
24 246 
56 	89 
18 	129 
,8 427 
22 182 
22 245 
18 	31 
24 104 
56 	89 
54 437 
56 223 
16 	18 
12 	58 
18 332 
18 	187 
46 531 

2 3 274 
5 1  445 

56 	89 

31 213739  
19 	38 
19 379 
25 321 
23 377 
59 246 
56 	90 
at 403 
22 37o 
112 	246 
12 148 
23 394 
22 246 
22 382 
18 630 
19 	135 
1 7 422  
24 	69 
31 	79 
19 459 
18 	z96 
19 301 
31 296 
2,39  310542 

18 215 
6  353 

22 105 
18 37' 
12 246 
23 cos 
46 	75 
18 	35 
15 	211 
19 338  
19 338  
t5 291 
1 9  339 
1 12 	II 

9, 

5564  242338  
56 	91 
,9 	44 
56 	go 
is az z 
8 to6 

21 	23 
46 	76 
23 197 

54 242338  
54 447 3497.  

17 303 
31 TO8 
22  473 
56 	90 
11 	53 
z8 157 

2595 322242 
19 481 
I8 346 
19 377 
21 	92 
22 407 
59 213 
to 	65 
23 	5: 
18 390 
II 397 
23 269 
so 	9 

Is s6o 
21 408 
59 235 
24  141  
46  262 
16 178 
22 	37 
23 zo6 
46  447 
51 /35 
19  44  
1 9 339 
25 334 
19 	48 
z13 	163 
18 	66 

ill 	163 

17 	195 
24 320 
22 	53 
15 291 
19 362 
22 427 
21 269 
18 372 
15 413 
18 197 

fl 

	

J
an. 	12,  1900 

	

eb. 	21. 1900 

	

May 	8, 1900 
June I x, 1900 

	

Oct. 	29, 1900 

	

Dec. 	9, 1902 
Nov. 23, 1905 
Sept. 15, 1899 

	

May 	1, 1905 

Aug. 15, 1900 

	

Dec. 	19, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 

	

May 	z, 1905 

	

Nov. 	3, 1905 
Dec. 21, 1899 

	

Oct. 	x6, 1896 
Feb. 26, 1900 
June 15, 1900 

	

an. 	16, 1900 

	

eb. 	14, 1900 

	

July 	8, 1905 

	

Aug. 	4, 1905 

	

Feb. 	9,1900 

	

Oct. 	21, 1899 

	

Oct. 	9, 1899 

	

Feb. 	2, 1900 

	

Nov. 	8, 1899 

	

Oct. 	22, 1900 

	

July 	25, 1905 

	

an. 	10, 1900 

	

eb. 	6, t900 
May al, 1900 
May 28, 1900 

	

I
an. 	3, 1900 

	

July 	29, 190o 

	

July 	25, 1905 

	

July 	8, 1905 

	

Aug. 	4, i905 

	

Oct. 	I o, 1899 

	

May 	7, 1900 

	

Tan. 	29, 1900 

	

Yen. 	15, 1900 
May 19, 1904 

	

Aug. 	6, 1900 
Feb. 23, 1905 

	

July 	25, 1905 

A9ary.  14, 490 000  

	

Feb. 	16, 1900 

	

Mar. 	I, 1900 

	

Feb. 	7, 1901 
Aug. 24, 1900 

	

Dec. 	,z, 1905 

	

my 	25, 1905 

	

May 	2, 1900 
June 11, 1900 
May ,a8, 1900 
May t6, 'goo 
Mar. 25, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
June II, 1900 

	

Jan. 	to, 1900 
Feb. 26, Igo° 

	

Dec. 	19, 1899 
Sept. 25, 1900 
Mar. 12, 1900 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 

	

Jan. 	16, zoo() 
Feb. a8, zgoo 
Apr. 25, 1900 

	

Feb.
uly 	19, 1900 

'Feb. 28, 1900 

	

Jan. 	,6, 1900 

	

Nov. 	12, 1898 
May 14, 1900 

	

Feb. 	2, i900 
May 28, 1900 

	

July 	12,1900 

	

Apr. 	16, 1 904 

	

Jan. 	3, 1 900 
Sept. 16, 1899 
Feb. 28, 190o 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Sept. 25, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May  14, 1900  

Ajuulgy. 	48, 1'990055  

	

ply 	25, 1905 

	

eb. 	17, 1900 

	

July 	25, 1 90 5 

	

jan. 	76, 1900 
1 .1  

	

_.ec. 	17, 1898 

	

May 	5, 1900 

	

Apr. 	,6, 1904 

	

July 	25, 1900 

Ajuulgy. 	4, ;99 0055  

	

pelby 	38, ix405 . 

	

Dec. 	12, 1898 
May 14, 1899 
June 19, 1899 

	

July 	as, 1905 

	

May 	8, 1899 

	

Jan. 	12, 1899 

	

ec. 	12, 	1905 

	

Feb. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 	6, 1900 

	

Jan. 	30, 1900- 
Mar. 	I, 1900 
Mar. 11, 1900 
June 12, 1900 

ec. 	12, 	1905 
Feb. 20, 1900 

	

July 	2, 190o 

	

Feb. 	a, 1900 
Apr. 25, 1900 
Aug. 	d, zszoo 
Nov. 17, 1904 

Sept. az, 1899 
June 12, 1900 
Dec. 	12, 1905 

	

OCT. 	I, 1900 
May to. 1904 
OCT. 	21, 1899 
May 	7, 1 900 
July 	11, 1900 
une 	2, 1904 

	

il4 	

ar. 	8, 1905 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
Feb. 	213, z9oo 
Aug. 18, 1900 
Feb. 	17, 1900 
Feb. 	5, 1900 
Feb. 	5, 1900 

Feb. 	S.  1900 

Dec. 	t, 1899 
Oct. 	29, 1900 
May 	8, zgoo 
Sept. 25, 1899 
Mar. 	I, 1900 
June 14, 1900 
Apr. 	4, 1900 
Feb. 	a, 19oo 

	

OCT. 	1, 1899 
an. 	16, 1900 

Sept. 14, 1900 

	

Jan. 	3, t000 

McCann, John 	Sounder, Department of Highways, $t,000. 
McCann, 	Matthew 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $150. 
McCann, Richard F 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 5741.08. 
McCann, Thomas 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $542.10. 
McCanna, John J 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $1 x2.50. 
McCarney, Edward E 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $2,311.40. 
McCarthy, Charles 	Engineer, Department of Sewers, $375. 

McCarthy, 	Eugene 	Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $907.30. 
McCarthy, 	Florence 

J.  	Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
McCarthy, 	Frank.., 	Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, $300. 
McCarthy, 	Felix 	Labotur, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
McCarthy, 	Tames 	Paver, Dept of Highways, $87.50. 
McCarthy, James 	Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
McCarthy, 	James 	Paver, Department of Highways, $317.40. 
McCarthy, 	john 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 

do 	 Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $330.61. 
do 	• • • • 	Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $6,666.66. 
do 	...• 	Janitor, 	Metropolitan 	Hospital, $75o. 

McCarthy, John J 	Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $315. 
McCarthy, 	Matthew 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $193.93. • 
McCarthy, Michael 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
McCarthy, Michael 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
McCarthy, 	Morris 	Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,710. 
McCarthy, 	Owen 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $706.16. 
McCarthy, 	Owen 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $130.32. 
McCarthy, 	l'atrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $81.36. 
McCarthy, 	Thomas 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $831.07. 

do 	No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $154.71. 
McCarthy, Thos. H 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
McCarthy, Thomas J 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $515. 

McCarthy, Timothy 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 

McCarthy, Timothy 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320.10. 
McCarthy, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $800. 
McCartin, Frank 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, Si18.68. 
McCartim 	Frank 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61, 
McCarville, Alf. T 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
McCarville, Alf. T 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
McCauley, Patrick 	Oiler, Dept. of City Works, 

do 	 Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
McCausland, William 	Laborer. Dept. of Parks, 872. 
McClaurey, I.eonard. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $383. 
McClearney, 0 w e n, 

Jr 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $319.27. 
McClearney, Owen J 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
McClearney, 0 w e n, 

r. 	 • 	Fireman, Department of Water Supply, Urals. 
McClearney, 0 w e n, 

r.  	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $72.73. 
McClellan, 	Charles 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
McClintock, George 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, 5, so. 
McClockey, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $87. 
McClosky, John 	Foreman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $440. 
McConloque, C 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, 5100.09. 
McConnell, John 	Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $2.100. 
McConnell, 	John 	Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,335.35. 
McConville, 	Francis. 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
McConville, 	Frank 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $l,000. 
McColl, Joseph  	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $320.1e 
McCormack, 	Arthur 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $345.32. 
McCormack, 	Hugh 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $333.33. 
McCormack, John 	Paver, Dept. of City Works, $87.50. 
McCormack, Terence 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1 94. 
McCormack, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $295.85. 
McCormick. Edwin 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn. $747 So 
McCormick, 	Frank 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. Brooklyn, $34.63. 
McCormick, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 

do 	 Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $157.37. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $231.25. McCormick,  James ens 

J. 
	

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.75. 
McCormick, 	Patrick. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5,08. 
McCready, Michael 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $80. 
McCrimlisk, Daniel J. 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works. 81,534. 
McCue, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $528.92. 
McCue, Peter, No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
McCue, William J 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, 525o. 
McCullen, 	John  	Painter in Street Cleaning Dept., $700. 
McCullough, 	Robert 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $2,363.16. 
McCullough. Thomas. 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $480. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
McCuhha, 	Patrick 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
McCulpha, 	Patrick 	Foreman, Dept. of Charities, $1,196.70. 
McCusker, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $86.40. 
McDennin, Michael 	Rammer, City Works Dept., $00. 

do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
McDennin, Mick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
McDermott, 	Charles. 	Laborer, Park Dept.. $336. 
McDermott, Edward. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
McDermott, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $602. 
McDermott,  James 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
McDermott, 	amen 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
McDermott, 	ohn 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, 81,036. 
McDermott, 	Michael. 	Carpenter, Fire Dept., $600. 
McDermott, Michl J. 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, 861. 
McDermott, 	Philip 	Paver, Dept. of Parks, 875. 
McDermott, 	Roger 	Boilermaker, Fire Dept., $700. 
McDermott, William. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, 831.25. 
McDermott, William. 	Foreman, Dept. of Charities. $897. 
McDevitt, 	Edward 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $412.81. 
McDevitt, 	Edward 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
McDevitt, Edward 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
McDevitt, Edward M 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
McDivitt, William J. 	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ 1 ,345. 
McDonald, Archibald 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
McDonald, 	August 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $820.50. 
McDonald, 	Bart..... 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $z,25o. 
McDonald, 	Bart 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, 861. 
McDonald, 	Daniel 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 8390. 
McDonald, Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120. 
McDonald, 	Edward. 	Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $2,812.87. 

McDonald, 	Frank... 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,3o.c,9.__ 
McDonald, 	Hugh... 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water St77'l', 8335 
McDonald, 	John.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $353.76. 

do 	• 	Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $450. 	• 
do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
do 	.. • • 	Laborer, 	Dept. of Bridges, 	$512.40. 

McDonald, 	John.... 	Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,224.88. 
McDonald, 	Lawrence 	Mechanic's Helper, Fire Dept., $140. 
McDonald, 	Martin.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $349.44. 
McDonald. 	Michael.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $5 1 .84. 
McDonald, Thomas.. 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,046.71. 

do 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $15o. 
McDonald, 	Thomas 

E.   • • 	Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,382. 
McDonnell, 	Dennis.. 	Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2,700. 
McDonnell, George.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges. $512.40. 
McDonnell, 	Peter... 	Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,353.70. 
McDonnell, William. 	Helper, Dept. of Charities, $67,. 
McDonough, 	Charles 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $iO4.$0. 
McDonough, 	John.. 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, 81,652.28. 
McDonough, Michael 	Sounder, Dept. of Sewers, $750. 

Stoker, 	Dept. 	of Charities, 	$350. 
McDonough, Michael 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities. $i,957.50. 
McDonough, Michael 	Fireman, Department of Charities, $287. 
McDonough, Patrick. 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $2,400. 
McDonough, 	Peter.. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways. $195. 
McDonough. Thomas 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $836. 
McDowell, John H.. 	Laborer. Department of Parks, $240. 
McElearney, 	Owen.. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, 0,297. 
McElearney, 0 w e n, 

r 	Fireman, Water Supply, L. I. City, $494.54. 
Me

J
Elearney, 0 w e n, 

Sr 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,303 
McEligot, 	Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
McEligot, Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 
McElligott, Cornelius 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,189.40. 
McElravy, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $10.80. 
McElroy, John 	Machiniat, Dept. of Bridges, $39. 
McElroy, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
McEnroe, 	Benjamin. 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
McEntee, John J 	Blacksmith, Fire Dept., $6o. 
McEvoy, .1 ames 	Stone Mason, Fire Dept., $1,036. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
McEvoy, 	Joseph 	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $222.50. 
McFadden, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 8204. 

$348.4 ,  

825 1 .97. 
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SCHEDULE I —" PREVAILING RATE pr WAGES " ACTIONS. SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE ON WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. Nature of Action. Folio. 	Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

23 144 	bull ,8, 1900 
17 328 	ec. 13. 1899 
21 133 	Mar. 17, 1899 
i6 48o 	Nov. 15, 1899 
24 345 	Oct. 3o, 1900 
56 91 	July 25, 1905 
1 5 497 	Oct. 	9, 1899 
24 325 	Oct. 29, 1900 
17 46 	Nov. 21, 1899 
19 339 	Feb. 28, 1900 
24 log 	Sept. 29, 1900 
56 91 	July 25, 1905 
50 	8 	Nov. 17, 1904 
59 235 	Dec. 12, 1905 
22 247 	May 28, 1900 
59 236 	Dec. 12, 1905 
17 422 	Dec. 19, 1899 
t8 372 	Feb. 2, 1900 
19 96 	Feb. 23, 1900 
23 17 	14une 26, 1900 
16 396 	ov. 8, 1899 
25 322 	Feb. 7, 1901 
17 67 	Nov. 21, 1899 
54 438 	July 8, 1905 
56 224 	Aug. 4, 1905 
25 45 	Dec. 11, 1900 
22 108 	May 14, 1900 
11 423 	Dec. 19, 1899 

	

480 	Feb. to, 1900 
16 304 	Oct. 31, 1899 
44 	5 	Nov. 16, 1903 
5 2  454 	Apr. 3, 1905 
23 35 	tine 23, 1900 
15 48 	ec. II, 1900 
48 68 	Aug. 12, 1904 
52 271 	Mar. 18, 1905 
16 231 	Oct. 26, 1899 
33 357 	Aug. 23, 1900 
46 75 	Apr. 16, 1904 
56 92 	July 25, 1905 
56 378 	Aug. 25, 1905 
23 388 	Aug. 25, 1900 
19 376 	Mar. 1, 1900 
22 247 	May 28, 1900 
19 66 	Feb. 20, 1900 
19 95 	Feb. 23, 190o 
8 259 	Jan. 22, 1900 

23 51 	July 	2, 1900 
16 311 	OCT. 30, 1899 
37 374 	Dec. 12, 1902 
22 53 	May 8, 1900 
56 378 	Aug. 25, 1905 • 
19 413 	Mar. 3, 1900 
59 246 	Dec. 12, 1905 
22 247 	May 28, 1900 
24 226 	Oct. 19, 1900 
16 232 	Oct. 26, 1899 
22 54 	May 8, 1900 
23 220 	July 27, 1900 
12 494 	lune 21, 1900 
54 218 	)une 5, 1905 
so 92 	July 25, 1905 
49 281 	Oct. 28, 1904 
sy 169 	Jan. 	9, 1901 
34 212 	Oct. 19, 1900 
56 4o9 	Dec. 
19 135 	Feb. 2-, 1900 
31 280 	Apr. 4, 1900 
18 157 	Jan. 12, 1900 
21 269 	Apr. 4, 1900 

19 117 	12 26, 1900 
55 	 25, 1905 

x6 397 	Nov. 8, 1899 
25 322 	Feb. 7, 1901 
18 459 	Feb. 8, 1900 
47 295 	July 7, 1904 
15 93 	Sept. 8, 1899 
17 303 	Dec. 12, 1899 
18 204 	Jan. 16, 1900 
24 311 	Oct. 29, 1900 
21 475 	May 2, 1900 
21 119 	Mar. 16, 1900 
21 215 	Mar. 29, 1900 
18 103 	Jan. 	9, 1900 
al 328 	Apr. 24, 1900 
19 117 	Feb. 26,1900 
32 248 	May 28, 1900 
17 343 	Dec. 14, 1899 
16 19 	Oct. 19, 1899 
47 294 	July 7, 1904 
54 439 	July 8, 1905 
55 224 	Aug. 4, 1905 
19 443 	Mar. 5, 1900 
23 77 	July 6, 1900 
56 379 	Aug. 25, 1905 
19 27 	Feb. 15, 1900 
18 	9 	Jan. 	2, I goo 
45 469 	ar. 30, 1904 
50 	8 	Nov. 17, 1904 
22 408 	June 12,1900 
55 224 	Aug. 4, 1905 

32 
16 
19 
34 

47 295 
az 131 
17 135 
17 341 
58 309 
18 483 
21 475 
19 461 
18 158 
13 28 
a2 .85 
19 117 
19 449 
15 t815 
1 5 349 
la 408 
33 io6 
,8 269 
112 106 
24 332  
16 297 
16 296 
22 495 
19 484 
19 360 
19 445 
56 225 

24 
56 
17 
24 
53 

23 356 
46 330 

ill 31 	Jan. 

a3 

t8 
22 
19 
Jul 
56 

53 136 
56 379 

6  
9 2 4
i

6 
20 

123 
361 
302 
467 
379 

34 
119 
341 
421 
323 

21 
302 
445 
122 
225 

vs 	Jan. a, 1900 	McMahon, Kate, aa 
atiout. 	  

	

Jan. 	2, 1900 
une 4, 1900 

	

an. 	5, 19zi0 
May 1 4. 1 900 
Aug. 4, 1905 

Aug. 23, 1900 
May 19, 1 904 
Mar. 8, 1905 
Aug. 25, 1905 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Oct ,o, 1899 

	

,i111131 	7, 1904 
ar. 17, 1.900 

Nov. 27, 1899 
Dec. 14, 1899 
Nov. 3, 1905 
Feb. to, 1900 
May 2, x900 
Mar. c, 1900 

i

an. 12, 1900 
une 28, 1900 
une i, 1900 
eb. 26, 1900 

Mar. 5, 1900 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Sept. 26, 1899 

id

une z2, 1900 
July 12,1900 
an. 22, 1900 

May 14, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Oct. 30, 1899 
Oct. 3o, 1900 
June 21, 1900 
Mar. 7, 1900 
Mar. 1, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Aug. 

May 14, 1900 
Nov. 4, 2899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
NOV. 27, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Sept. 14, 1900 
J uly 25, 1905 

c. 14.1899 
Nov. 16, 1900 
May I, 1905 

4. 1905 

3, 1900 	McMahon, Michael. 

7, 1897 

McFarlane, Robert J. 
McGaham, Bernard 	 
McGarry, Thomas 	 
McGarvey, Dominic 	 
McGee, Daniel.. 	 
McGee, Daniel 	 
McGee, James F 	 
McGee, Samuel.. 	 
McGee, William H 	 

do 	 
McGeet, John, No. 2 	 
McGeet, John 	 
McGibney, Bernard 	 
McGill, Bernard 	 
McGinley, John 	 
McGinn, James 	 
McGinn, Mary 	 
McGinn, Peter 	 

do 
McGinness, James 	 
McGinty, Patrick 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
McGiven, James 	 
McGivern, James 	 
McGivern, J-ames 	 
MeGiverom James 	 
McGivney, Thomas 	 
McGlinchy, Joseph J 	 
McGlinchy, Thomas 	 
McGlone, Peter J 	 
McGlory, Arthur 	 
McGlory, Arthur 	 
McGlynn, Thomas 	 

do 	 
McGonigle, Charles 	 
McGonigle, Charles 	 
McGonigle, Daniel 	 
McGonigle, William 	 
McGough, Peter 	 
McGough, Peter 	 
McGovern, Charles 	 
McGovern, John 	 
McGovern, Michael 	 

	

do 	 
McGowan, Bart.. 	 
McGowan, Frank 	 
McGowan, John 	 

do 
McGowan, Thomas 	 

do 	 
McGrane, John J 	 
McGrath, Daniel 	 
McGrath, James.. 	 
McGrath, James 	 
McGrath, John 	 

	

do 	 
McGrath, Patrick 	 

	

do 	 
McGrath, Thomas A 	 
McGrory, Samuel F 	 
McGuiness, James 	 
McGuiness, James 	 
McGuinness, John 	 
McGuinness, Patrick 	 
McGuire, Charles 	 
McGuire, C 	 
McGuire, Edward 	 
McGuire, E. J 	 
McGuire, Hugh 	 
McGuire, James.. 	 
McGuire, John 	 
McGuire, John J 	 
McGuire, Neil 	 
McGuire, Neil, No. 2 
McGuire, Robert 	 
McGuire, Robert 	 
McGuire, Roger 	 
McHale, John 	 
McHugh, Peter. 	 

do 
McInenly, James 	 
McIntosh, Hiram 	 
McIntyre, Daniel 	 
McIntyre, Daniel J 	 
McIntyre, Edward 	 
McIntyre, John E 	 
McIntyre, Robert F. 
McKay, Henry 	 
McKay, J

ohn 	 
McKay, ohn 	 
McKay, John 	 
McKay, William 	 
McKee, John J 	 
McKeever, John 	 
McKegney, Michael 	 
McKenna, James 	 
McKenna, Patrick 	 
McKenna, Patrick 	 
McKenna, Thomas 	 
McKenny, Matthew 	 

McKenzie, James F 	 
McKeon, Henry 	 
McKeon, James 	 
McKeon, James R 	 
McKeon, John 	 

do 
McKeon, John 	 
McKeon, John J 	 
McKeon, Patric ic H 	 
McKernan, William 

Mc
J
Kewen, Archibald 

McKiernan, Patrick. 
McKinley, John A 	 
McLarnon, Thomas 	 
McLaughlin, Alex 	 

McLaughlin, amen 	 ii 
McLaughlin, ames. 
McLaughlin, ames. 
McLaughlin, ames 	 
McLaughlin, John 	 
McLaughlin, John S 	 
McLaughlin, John S 
McLaughlin, Joseph 
McLaughlin, Michael 

do 
McLaughlin, Patrick 

McLaughlin, Peter 	 
McLaughlin, Wm. S 	 
McLean, Charles E 	 
McLean, Martin 	 
McLean, William 	 
McLellan, Daniel 	 
McLeod, Daniel 	 
McLeod, Neil 	 
McLeon, Frank 	 
McLoughlin, Alex 	 
McLoughlin, Francis 
McLoughlin, ames. 
McLoughlin, ohn 	 
McLoughlin, ohn B 
McLoughlin, ohn R 
McLoughlin,Michael 

do No. a 	 
McMahon, Daniel 	 
McMahon, Eugene 	 
McMahon, lames 	 
McMahon, ohn 	 
McMahon, ohn 	 

22 
21 
23 
21 
a3 
19 
22 
17 
19 
22 
i8 

Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $2,137.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $547.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $112.84. 

--Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,793.15. 
Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $800. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $1,125. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1 8.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6 x. 
Foreman, Park Dept., $43,8,•5°• 	A 	n Keeper, District and City Prisons, 2,1,050.95. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320.10. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $3,060.78. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $600. 
Paver, Dept. of Street Improvements, $340. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
LaborerDept. of Highways, $684. 
Oiler, )Sept. of Water Supply, $392.62. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $89.94. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,918.66. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,197.50. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $2,431.70. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $45. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $517. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,501.20. 
Coal Passer, Fire Dept, $745- 
Sounder, Dept. of Sewers, $1,000. 
Flagger, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,284. 
Flagger, Department of Water Supply, $184. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $1,876. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $70. 
Foreman, Dept. of Correction, $597.44. 
Stoker, Department of Correction. $180.86. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $230. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $175. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, W.. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320.10. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $163. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $60. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $528.92. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $625. 
Laborer, Street Cleaning Dept., $225.90. 
Boatman, Dept. of Docks, $468. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $Soo. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $649.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,876. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $649.40. 
Fireman, Dept. of Parks, $316.21. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1.456 
Engineer, Street Cleaning Department, $137.50. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Charities, $96. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $850.85. 
Mason, Dept. of Parks, $i 1. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $27.76. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $240. 
Toolman. Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $655.96. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $89.94. 
Steam Engineer, Dept.of Buildings, $567.22. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, 8143.13. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways. $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36o. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $250. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $25. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $22.31. 
1.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $84. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $637. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,523.80. 
Mason's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $375. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $861.•5. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supple. $155.49. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 553. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $362.43. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Locomotive Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $547.2. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $422. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.64. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices 

$300.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 8609.30. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,563. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Batteryman, Fire Dept., $500. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,239. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $62. 
Machinist's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $157.8.. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $217.5o. 

Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, 111111.25. 
Axeman, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $817.15. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices 

$300.75. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, 884. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, 8r.948.50. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, 097. 
Stoker, Street Cleaning Department, $770. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $5,000. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $689.31 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $554.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Mason's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,134. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $317.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $6o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $30.. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Carpenter, Fire Dept., $218. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $454. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $512.54. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $150. 
Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $3,322.35. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $91240. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $64. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $820.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $3,020. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $842.35. 
Watchman. Dept. of Highways, $398. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Imp.. $1,277.4o. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, II zoo. 
Engineer. Dept. of Charities, $5.380. 
Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks. $375• 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices 

$300.75. 

Paver, Dept. of Highways, $iss. 

Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $70o. 

at a80 
as so 
52  455 

23 307 
59 213 
18 10 
22 495 
23 52 
56 93 
16 487 
so 9 
56 93 
31 270 
47 392 
58 152 
22 259 
22 248 
25 42 
48 94 
52 364 
52 363 
1 9 340 
21 270 
23 409 
23 380 
19 20 
34 32 1 
23 394 
16 28o 
18 259 
13 387 
19 389 
6 368 

18 416 
1 7 304 
19 48 
24 234 
23 9 1  
22 487 
22 248 
56 94 
24 104 
56 93 
16 74 
21 63 
21 333 
19 118 
19 340  
11 95 
19 122 
19 340 
33 426 
49 284 
56 379 
22 300 
18 213 
22 385 
59 59 
19 341  
18 458 
19 404 
47 1 40  
52 272 
54 439 
22 35 
22 409 
18 75 
la 168 
22 249 
15 496 
59 247 
53 320 
22 54 
21 376 
19 341  
13 326 
18 433 
23 
59 236

334  

115 
485 
385 
409 
116 
437 
184 
536 
341  
458 
346 

19 425 
22  495 
25 270 
16 28o 
22 383 
16 394 
21 67 
17 302 
24 221 
52 453 
22 249 
22 239 
22 374 
24 136 
21 476 
56 94 
23 113 
59 247 
32 249 
46 330 
23 106 
19 453 
18 x56 
t8 205 
14 284 
58  400 
5 469 

56 94 
2! 79 
56 95 

1 5 2 54 
23 341 
24 105 
17 313 
19 21 

23 241.  
x8 466 

23 335 
23 375 
54 439 
56 219 
22 124 
24 105 
25 315 
23 153 
15 289 
24 221 
[8 346 
18 264 
25 219 
22 489 
56 376 
23 107 
47 140 
52 271 
19 33 
21 105 
49 282 
19 302 
18 258 
47 391 
52 135 
56 95 

Apr. 4, 1900 
Dec. it, 1900 
Apr. 3, 1905 

	

Aug. 13, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 

i

an. 	2, 1900 
une 21, 1900 
my 2, 1900 

 

July 25, 1905 
Nov. 15, 1899 
Nov. 17, 1904 
July 25, 1905 
April 4,1900 
July 20,.1904 

l

1 

	

Oct. 	5, 2905 
May 28, 190o 
May 28, 1900 
Dec. s I, 1900 
Aug. 18, 1904 
Mar. 25, 190$ 
Mar. 25, 1905 
Feb. 28,1900 
Apr. 4, 1900 
June 12.1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Feb. Is, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Aug. 25, 190222 
Oct. 27, 1899 
Jan. 22, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Mar. 2, 1900 
Nov. 6, 1899 
Feb. 5,'900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Feb. 17, x900 
Oct. 19, 1900 
July ro, 1900 

tine 21, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
July 25, 1905 
Se t.  29, 1900 
July 25, 1905. 
Oct. 11, 1899 
Mar. 12, '900 
Apr. 16,1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Mar. 15, 1900 
Feb. 26,1900 
Feb. 28, :cm 
June 14, Igloo 
Oct. 28, 1904 
Aug. 25, 1905 

 une 4, 1900 
an. i6, 1900 
une 1, 1900 

Nov. 23, 1905 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Feb. 8, i 900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
, one 22,1904 

•r. ,8, 1905 
July 8, 1905 
May 7, 1900 
one 12, 1900 

	

an. 	5, 1900 
May 19, 1900 
May 28, 1900 

pe 

	

Oct. 	9, 1899 
Dec. 12, 1905 
May 1, 0905 
May 8, 1900 

in.e  Ix,  too 
, b 28, 1900 

Feb.
el! 1 I , 1899 

7, 1900 
18, 19oo 
12, 1905 
14, 1900 

2, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
kone 12, 1900 
July ,4, 1900 

ar. 5, 1900 
May al, 1900 
Dec. 30, 1899 
Feb. a8, 1900 
Nov. 22, 1900 
an.  3o, 1900 
ar. 3, 1900 

June 21, 19uo 
Jan. 25, 1901 
Oct 27, 1899 
J_une ii, 3900 
Nov. 8, 1899 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Oct. 19, 1900 
Apr. 3, 1905 
May z8, 1900 
Oct. 19, 1900 
June 11, 1900 

	

Oct. 	1, 1900 
May 2, 1900 

i,i
ily 25, 1905 

May 14, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 
May 28, t9oo 
May 19.  1904 
July 12, 190o 

ar. 5, 1900 
Jan. 12, 2900 
Jan. 16, 1900 
Aug. 22, 1899 
Nov. 3, 1905 

	

Oct. 	9, 1899 
July 25, 1905 
Mar. 12, 190o 
July 25, 1905 

Sept. 21, 1899 
Aug. x8, !goo 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Feb. 15, 1900 
July  3o, 1900 

b. 9, 1900 

Aug. z8, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
July 8, '905 
Aug. 4, 1905 
May •4,'900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1900 
July 19,1900 
Aug. 25, 1899 
Oct. 19, 1900 

I

an. 3o, 1900 
an. 22, 1900 
an. 19, 1901
une II, 1900 

Aug. 25, 1905 

lu.i ly 12, 1900 
une 22, 1904 
dr. 18, 1905 

Feb. ,5,1900 
Mar. 14, 1900 
Oct. 28, 1904 
Feb. 224 1900 

t

an. 22, 1900 
July 20,1904 

ar. 8, 19o5 
July 25, 1905 

McMahon, Michael.. 
do 	.. 

McMahon, Michael 
G. 	  

	

McMahon, Patrick 	 
McMahon, Patrick 	 

	

McMahon, William 	 
do 

McMannany, Edw'd. 
McManus, Hugh... 
McManus, John H 	 
McManus,John H 	 
McManus, ohn H 	 
McManus, John J 	 
McManus, John J 	 
McManus,ohn J 	 

	

McManus, J
J
oseph J 	 

McManus, Owen 	 
McManus, Patrick 	 

	

McMohon, John V 	 
McMorrow, John 	 

	

McMorrow, Michael 	 
McNally, Hugh 	 
McNally

d
,
o 
 John 	 

	

 	 
McNally, Joseph . 
McNally, Thomas 	 

do 	 
McNamara, Andrew 
McNamara, James 	 

do 	 
do 	 

McNamara, John 	 
McNamara, Justin 	 

	

McNamara, Thos. F 	 
McNamee, James 	 

do 	 
do 	 

McNamee, Robert 	 
McNash, Patrick 	 
McNeary, Michael J 
McNeil, Henry 	 
McNellis, James 	 
McNellis, James 	 

	

McNevina, Wm. H 	 
McNickle, James 	 

do 	 
McNicoll, Wm. B 	 
McNulty, James 	 
McNulty, John 	 
McNulty, Patrick 	 
Mc Partland, James 	 
McPeak, Daniel 	 
McPhellps, James 	 
McQuade, James 	 
McShane, Henry 	 
McShane, James 	 
McShane, John 	 
McSherry, John 	 

McSherry, Peter 	 
McSorley, John 	 
McSpirit, Terence 	 

	

McSpirit, Terrence 	 
McSpirit, Terrence 	 

	

McSpirit, Terrence 	 
McSweeney, John 	 
McTannery, John 	 
McVey, James 	 
McVey, Joseph D 	 
McVey, Robert 	 
MacFarland William 

John ohn St. J 
Mackey, Osborne 	 
Mackin, James 	 
Mackin, Robert F 	 
Mackin, Thomas 	 
Macklin, Francis 	 
Madden, Michael J 	 
Madden, Patrick 	 
Madden, Patrick J 	 
Madden, Thomas 	 

	

Madden, Thomas F 	 
Madigan, Dennis 	 
Madigan, Michael 	 
Madigan, Patrick 	 

	

Magill, Benjamin L 	 
Magner, David 	 
Maguire, John T 	 
Maguire, Pat 	 
Mahan, Hugh 	 
Mahee, William 	 
Maher, ames 	 
Maher, ohn 	 
Maher, ohn D 	 
Maher, ohn F 	 
Maher, Joseph 	 
Maher, Michael 	 

do 	 
Maher, William 	 

do 	 
Maher, William 	 
Maher, William B 	 
Mahnken, William A 
Mahon, Andrew 	 

do 	 
Mahon,iames 	 
Mahon,John 	 
Mahon, ichael 	 
Mahon, Michael 'J' 	 
Mahoney, Daniel 	 
Mahoney, John 	 
Mahoney, John 	 
Mahoney, Michael 	 
Mahoney, Patrick 	 
Mahoney, Peter 	 

do 	.. • 
Mahoney, Timothy 	 
Maier, Otto 	 
Maier, Otto 	 
Main, Walter N 	 
Maksunovitch, Mat- 

thew 	  
Maley, Denis 	 
Mallon, Edward J 	 
Mallon, George 	 
Mallon, Henry 	 
Mallon, Owen 	 
Mallon, Peter H 	 

	

Malone, Ellen, admx 	 

	

of Patrick Malone 	 
Malone, Francis J 	 
Malone, ames 	 
Malone, ames 	 
Malone, ames 	 
Malone,John 	 

do 	No. 2 
do 

Malone, Patrick 	 
Malone, Thomas 	 

do 	 
Maloney, Edward 	 
Maloney, James 	 

do 	• • • . 
Maloney, John 	 
Maloney, Peter 	 
Maloney, Thomas 	 
Maloney, Thomas 	 
Maloney, Thomas 	 
Malraison, Constant 
Maltes, William 	 
Maltruso, Antonio 	 
Manahan, John 	 
Mandelbaum, Julius 
Manderville, Charles 
Manderville, Charles. 
Manderville, Charles 

Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $tloo. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1.0. 

Fireman, Department ofroidfgWesate$r33S074ply, $163.2o. 

Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,582.15. 
Plumber, Dept. of Bridges, $ z ,8o8. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,543.a3. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $483.84. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6x. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $1,274.25. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $210. 

S Calker, Department of Water upply, $207. 
I'ainter, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $705. 
Painter, Park Department, $5,120. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $5,981.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,425.78. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, 8495. 
Mason, Park Dept., $64.80. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,361. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1.459. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
footman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street (.leaning, $577.54. 
Climber and Lineman, Fire Dept., 81,733.33. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,z5o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $11. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $62.50. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, $250. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,5oo. 
Calker, Dept. of Docks, $256.50. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 8432. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $1,534.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $277.42. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $ 1 , 1 46. 25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $647.40. 
Bricklayer, Department of Water Supply, $856. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.08. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Sign Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $234. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.94. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $73. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31.38. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Duck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $780. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $980. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $675. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $750. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.5o. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $t,62:21. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $?,445. 
Engineer Dept. of Education, 783. 
Engineer, Department of Education, 8124.50. 
Engineer, Board of Education, $112. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, 3512.40. 
Engineer, Dept. of Correction, 31,908.57. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $5.07. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,028.20. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $641.75. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $3,005.40. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 81,395.83. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $16o. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $403.29. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $718.25. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $8.767. 
Keeper,District and City Prisons, $866.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,544.41. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120. 
Gardener, Dept. of Charities, $3,588.85.. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $629.72. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $2,950. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130.80. 
Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $5oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $353.76. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $52.40. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,501.5c. 
Armorer, First Brigade Headquarters, $800. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 8302.64. 
Well Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $327 50. 
Well ])river, Dept. of Water oupply, $655 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $631. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $288. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Apothecary, Dept. of Correction, $3,000. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,641.90. 
Dock Builder, Dock Dept., $750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $5,769.27. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,196.7r. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $680.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 328.88. 

i 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 253.33 1.3. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $345. 
Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Dept., $240. 
Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Department, $326. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $250. 

Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, $1,618.50, 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $,38.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $348. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,580. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $85.37. 

Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,350. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,1 53.34. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $150. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $823.27. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply. $30.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,477.20. 
Laborer, - Park Dept., $372. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,197.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420.72.. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2 x 8. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $495. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $43.20. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $250. 
Foreman, Dept. of Charities. $1,499. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $242. 
Steamfitter, Fire Dept. Repair Shops, $356.25. 
Driver, Dept. of City Works, $1,330. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1.369.24. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, ism 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $159.6o. 

Dec
Aug.

. 
May 
May 
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Ji

ta

n. 2, 1900 
n. 22, 1900 

May 28,1900 
May a, 1900 
July 19,0900 
Aug. 25, 1905 
Nov. 27, x899 
Nov. 27, 1899 
an. 31, 1900 
eb. 3, zgoo 

Nov. 3, 1905 
June 28, 1900 
Oct. 28, 1904 
Nov. 27, 0899 
May 1, 1905 
June 5, 1905 
Nov. 24. 1899 
Aug. 22, 1899 
Sept. x5, 1899 
Mar. 3, igoo 
June 22, 1904 
uly 8, 1905 
uly 8, 0905 

Aug. 4, 0905 
Nov. 15, 1899 
Sept. 25, 1899 
July 11,1899 
Aug. 20,1900 
Jan. 20,1900 
Oct. 30,1899 
Oct. 29, 0900 
Dec. 17, 1898 
Aug. 23,1900 
Mar. 3,0900 
May 28, 1900 
May 7, 0900 
Oct. 9, 1899 
June 1x, 1900 
Apr. 26, 1900 
July 11, 1899 
Mar. 12, 1900 
May 8, 0900 
June 11, 1900 
Jan. 10, 1900 
June z, 1900 
Feb. 15, 1900 
July 21,1900 
May 9, 1900  
June 4, 1900 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Aug. 25, 190$ 
July 3o, 1900 
Oct. 18,1899 
Mar. 1,1900 
Jail. 2,1900 

July 30, 1900 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Oct. 28, 1904 
May x, 1905 
Nov. 16, 1903 
Mar. 18, 19o5 
Mar. r, 1900 
Oct. to, 1899 
Feb. 7, 1901 

Li

3017 7. 1904 
my 8, x905 

Aug. 4, 0905 
July 25, zgos 
Jan. 10, 1900 
Jan. 16, 1900 
Mar. 13, 1900 
Nov. 8, 1899 
Oct. 22,1900 
Sept 21, 1899 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Apr. 4, lgoo 
Apr. 4, 1900 

me 22, 0904 
sr. 18, 0905 

July 8, 1905 
Aug. 24, 1899 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Apr. 4, 1900 
Oct. 22,1900 
Mar. 20, 1889 
Jan. 29, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1905 
Dec. I, 1898 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Oct. 28, 1904 
Mar. 18, 0905 
Feb.. 28, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Sept. 21, 1899 
Fe . 9, 1900 
Feb. 9, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Jan. z 1, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Oct. 9. 1899 
June 14, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
Jan. to, 190o 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Mar. 16,1900 
Sept. 25, 1899 
June 12, 1900 
Apr. 27,1905 
June 21, 1900 
Mar. 29, 1900 
May 8,1900 

	

Jan. 	5, 1900 
May 1, 1905 
July 25, 1905 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Oct. 26, 1899 
July 25. 190 5 

ay 8, 0900 
May 1,1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Mar. 10, 1900 
Aug. 18, 1900 
July 29, 1899 

	

111". 	5, 1900 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Oct. 17, 1900 
May 28, 1900 

	

Jan. 	5, x goo 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Dec. x 1, lgoo 

18 19 
18 258 
22 250 
al 485 
23 154 
56 376 
17 131 
17 132 
18  359 
18 4o, 
58 goo 
23 a8 
49 282 
1 7 134 
53 322 
54 217 
17 86 
14 a66 
15 x87 
19 409 
47 139 
45 440  
54 440 
56 209 
16 480 
15 290 
12 327 

060 
251 

16 312 
34 320 
8 ,o8 

23 358  
19 405 
22 250 
22 3o 
1 5 493 
22  377 
21 429 
12 328 
21 64 
22 54 
22 383 
18 123 
22 285 
19 28 
19 8o 
22 66 
32 303 
19 28 
56  377 
23 241 
NS 141 
19 379 
18 13 

23 239 
15 Iv 
49 382  
53 320 
44 4 
52 271 
19 358 
z6 22 
25 330  
47 293 
54 441  
56 220 
56 95 
t8 130 
ill 208 
21 95 
16  393 
24 246 
15 246 
59 238 
21 275 
21 263 
47 139 
53 272 
54 441  
14 355 
19 1  
21 286

4  

24 250 
10 334 
18 327 
56  377 
6 477 

17 302 
49 
52 279 
19 303 
s2 2o 
z5.  245, 
18  474 
18 475 
19 431  
59 247 
15 140 
17 133 
1S 494 
22 423 
al 486 
18 130 
23 358  
21 123 
23 287 
22 410 
53 267 
22  489 
21 220 
22 55 
18 79 
53  56 321 

96 
24 105 
i6 233 
56 96 
22 55 
21 476 
19 118 
21 58 
23 335 
14 33 
19 451  
23 356 
24 213 
22 a6o 
18 76 
19 122 
25 49 

Jan. zo, zgoo 
Oct. a6, 1899 
Feb. x5, z9oo 
July 21,19o0 
Feb. 55, 1900 
Jan. 16, 5900 
Oct. 26.1899 

I
an. 2, 1900 

July 25, istoo 
Oct. s, 1900 
Aug. 01,1899 
Oct. 1,1900 
Oct. 3, 1900 
July 25, loos 
Mar. 30, 0904 
June ax, 1900 
.Feb. 7, 1901 
]Feb. 7. 1904 
May 7, 1900  
June a6, 1900 
Feb. 26,1900 
Aug. 8,1900 
Sept. 26, '899 
Jan. zo, 1900 
July 25, 1900 
May 8, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Mar. 1,1900 
Oct. 5, 1905 

Feb. io, 1900 
Dec. 24, 1898 

tJ uly 28, 1899 
eb. 7, 1901 

July 4, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Aug. 25, 1905 
May 2, 1900 

DUI. 3. 1900 
Mar. 8, 190o 
Feb. 26, igoo 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Oct. 19, 1900 
June 21, 190o 
Apr. 4, 1900 
May 7, i900 
Sept. 38, 1899 
Sept. 29. 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
July 25, 1905 
May 28, trio 
Aug. 18, trio 
Mar. sr, woo 
Mar. 29, zpoo 
Feb. a, 2922 

3
22. 29, 1900 
an. 29, 1900 

Aug. 17, 1899 
July 20,1899 
Aug. 9, 1900 
Feb. 2, 1900 
May a, 1900 
June 11,1900 
Feb. 9, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Jan 8, 1904 

	

pr. 	1905 
Dec.-  9, 1902 
Oct. 1,, 1899 
an. 6, igoo 

Feb. 27, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
an. 12, 1900 

Dec. 12,1899 
Sept. 25, 1899 
Feb. 16, 1900 
June 2, 1904 
Apr. 4, 1900 
Oct. 10,1899 

	

Jan. 	5, 5900 
Feb. 27, :goo 
Aug. ,6, 1900 
Feb. 7, r901 
Apr. 16, 1904 
July 7, 1904 
July 8, i9o5 
Aug. 4, 1905 
Apr. 26, 1900 
Sept. 59, 1900 
Sept. 19, 1900 
Sept. ,4, 1900 
July 2 5, 0 905 
Apr. 26, 1900 
Apr. 26, 1905 
Dec. r3, 1899 
Sept. 21,1899 
Feb. 14,1899 
Dec. 26, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 

Nov. 3, 1905 
May a, 1900 

29, 1900 
July 25, 1905 

x, xgoo 

18 131 
16 251 
19 28 
23 084 
19 17 
18 217 
16  247 
18 16 
23 194 
34 138  
54 226 
14 138  
24 
56  

25 33o 
47 295 
22 29 
23 18 
19 136 
23 a88 
1 5 346 
18 131 
23 198 
22 SS 
59 248 
19 373 
58 153 

485 
144 

9 
323 
28o 
224 
377_ 
476  

78  
3 

lag 
118 
230 
496  
270 
33 

15 397 
24 106_ 
24 zoo 
56 98 
22 251 
23 335 
21 215 
21 215 
19 342  
18 328 
58 336 
14 222 
1
3
2  424 

290 s 
18 381 
21  477 
22 390 
18 464 
59 214 
44 384 
$2  454 
37 337 
16 71 
18 ao6 
19 142  
23 385 
18 157 
17' 303 
15 288 
19 39 
46  447 
It 270 
16 2 1  
,8 58 
1 9 1 43 
23 266 
25 330 
46 75 
47 294 
54 442  
56 221 
21 425 
24 35 
24 36 
24 24 
56 97 
21 426 
53 220 
17 320 
15 265 
19 4 
1 7 484 
19 303 

58 400 
21 46$ 
18 326 
56 97 

18 
8 

14 
23 
ii 
59 
56 
21 
18 
az 
19 
19 
24 
22 
21 
22 

153 
96 

45 470  
24 496  
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SCHEDULE I—"  PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. SCHEDULE I—"  PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. Nature of Action. Folio. 	Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

46  447 	June 2, 1904 	Manderville, 	E u - 

	

gene E 	  
23 107 	July 12,1900 	Manderville, Eugene 
23 389 	Aug. 25, 1900 	Manderville, Eugene 
51  44S 	Feb. 23, x905 	Manderville, Eugene 

E. 	  
54 440 	July 8, 1905 	Manderville, Eugene 

E. 	  
15 143 	Jan. x 1, 0900 	Mang, Peter 	 
23 338 	Aug. z8, zgoo 	Manheimer, Henry 	 
214 225 	Oct. 19, 1900 	Manier, Bernard 	 
23 269 	Aug. 6, x900 	Manion, John 	 
46  76 	Apr. x6, 1904 	Manion, ohn 	 
19 125 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Manley, harles 
19 66 	Feb. 2o. 1900 	Manning, John 	 
23 306 	Aug. 13, 1900 	Manning, John 	 
22 107 	May 14, 190o 	Manning, Martin 	 
i8 213 	Jan. x6, 1900 	Manning, Patrick 	 
22 ,8o 	May 2x, 1900 	Mannix, Martin 	 
18 475 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Manna, Louis 	 
23 488 	June 21, 1900 	Manquin, James 	 
23 359 	Aug. 23, 1900 	Mansen, Peter 	 
44 5 	Nov. 16, 1903 	Marchine, Joseph 	 

Marion, George V.. 
Markey, John 	 
Markham John S 	 

Jacob 	 acob 
Marks, James 	 
Marks, John 	 
Marron, James 	 
Marron, Patrick 	 
Marshall, John 	 
Marshall, John W 	 
Marshall, Thomas H 
Martin, Anthony J. 
Martin, Charles 	 
Martin, Charles H 	 

	

Martin, Christopher 	 
Martin, Emil H 	 
Martin, jiames 
Martin, John 	 
Martin, ohn P 	 
Martin, John W 	 
Martin, john W 	 
Martin, John W 	 
Martin, Lewis E 	 
Martin, Lewis W 	 
Martin, Louis 	 
Martin, William 	 
Maslen, Isaac B 	 
Mason, William 	 
Masterson, John 	 
Masterson, Owen 	 

	

do 	..• 
Matthews, Edward A. 
Matthews, James P 	 
Matthews, John 	 
Matthews, John J 	 

	

Matthews, Thomas F 	 
Mattson, Rosina 	 
Maxwell, Lawrence 	 
May, Edward J 	 
Mayer, Alfred J. 
Maywood, James W. 
Mead, Thomas F 	 
Meade, George 	 
Meade, James 	 
Meade, James F 	 
Meanagh, Hugh 	 
Meara, James 	 
Meehan, Daniel W 	 
Meehan, Edward T 	 
Meehan, John 	 
Meehan, Patrick J 	 
Mehl, Charles R 	 
Meinew, Joseph 	 
Meitzler, Louis 	 

	

Melia, James, as ear 	 
of P. Riley 	 

Mellen, Miles 	 
Melody, John 	 
Menigen, Arthur 	 
Mercier, Louis 	 
Merrick, Andrew 	 
Merrick, Andrew 	 
Merrigan, Peter 	 
Merrill, Alfred K 	 

	

do 	No. a. 
Merrill, Alfred K 	 
Merrill, Alfred K 	 
Merrill, Alfred K 	 
Merrivin Edward A. 

John 	 ohn ...... 
Mertens, Alfred 	 
Merva, William 	 
Mervin, Edward A 	 

	

do 	No. 2 	 
Metz, Michael 	 
Metz, Otto 	 
Metzger, Matthew 	 

do 
Metzger, Matthew 	 
Metzger, Matthew... 
Metzger, Matthew 	 
Metzger, Philip H 	 
Meyer, Henry 	 
Michaels, Morris 	 
Miles, Nathan S. K. 
Millard, Richard 	 
Milleman, Charles F. 
Millman, Chas. F. 
Miller, Charles 	 

do 
Miller, Charles B 	 
Miller, Charles B 	 
Miller, Frederick 	 
Miller, Jacob 	 
Miller, john 	 

do 
do 
do 

Miller, John R..... 
Miller,Joseph 	 
Miller, Philip 	 
Miller, Stephen J 	 
Millet, Patrick 	 
Milligan, Frederick.. 
Milimore, Michael 	 
Mills, Samuel 
Mills, William E.... 
Minck, Frederick.... 
Miner, Henry 	 
Miner, Matthew E 	 
Minto, John S 	 
Mitchell, Hilliard 	 
Mitchell, James 	 
Mitchell, Owen 	 
Moldenhauer, Charles 
Molleston, Charles 	 
Mollerstrom, Chas 	 
Molloy, Archibald 	 
Molloy, George 	 
Molloy, Patrick 	 
Molloy, Thomas 	 
Molloy, William 	 
Molloy, William J 	 
Monaghan, James 	 
Monaghan, John 	 

	

Monaghan, Peter J 	 
Monaghan, William. 

do 

	

Monaghan, Michael 	 
Monahan, Patrick 	 

do 
do  

Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $225. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $1,224. 

Engineer, Disciplinary School, $200. 

Engineer, Department of Charities, $154.41. 

Engineer, Department of Charities, $121. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $9o. 
Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $1,062.50. 
Helper, Dept. of Charities, $396. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $663.50. 
Steamfitter, Fire Dept., $50o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $020. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $963. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,578. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $225. 
DOCK Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480.05. 
Fireman, Dept. of Education, $467.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, Lighting and Sop 

plies, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $38.40. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,o0o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 13,57,.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 1,1 lo.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $ 1 ,477.20. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5324. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $132. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $840. 

$177-48. Paver, Department of Highways, 
Engineer, Fire Dept., $714.50. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2,6. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Roofer, Department of Water Supply, $412.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 
Fireman, Dept. of Parks, $1,837.50. 
Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $1,019. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $283. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,146. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Park Dept. $252. 
Steam Enguneei, Dock Dept., $1,353.18. 
Inspector, Gen. Imp. Corn., L. I. City, $425. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Carpenter, St. Cleaning Dept., $320. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $595. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85.. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $225. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $532.50. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Docks, $2,148.04. 
Sounders  Dept. of Water Supply, $,,o0o. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $1,235.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.25. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $286.15. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks,  $680.94. 
Fireman, City Works Dept, $253.40. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 5600. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.50. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $$6.50. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $354. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $626.22. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $143.62. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $45. 
Foreman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $285. 

Paver, Dept. of Highways, $ioo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $448.1 4. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $2,445. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Sewers, $525. 
Cement-worker, Department of Sewers, $725.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $100. 

Engineer, ngineer, Dept. of City Works, $458.75. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $355.51. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 

Department epartment of Water Supply, $6,. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $150. 
Fireman, Dept. of Corrections, $412.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.07. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $238.05. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $120.12. 
Laborer, Park Dept., 432. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,254.85. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $16o. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $400. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $1,533. 
Engineer, Department of Education, $249. 
Engineer, Board of Education, $171.50. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $7o. 
Blacksmith, Fire Dept., $175. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $50o. 
Carpenter., Dept. of Charities, $382.26. 
Woodworker, Fire Dept., $977.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Dept., ;25_44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Department, $141.50. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $360. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
Carman, Dept. of Highways, $487.50. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $3,939.36. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $273. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Water Supply, $532.5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $525. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,500. 
Laborer Dept. of City Works, $350. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health $91o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190.62. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $372. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Sign Painter, Department of Bridges, $1,200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $199.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, 55oo. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,876. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6x. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Carpenter, Fire Department, $475. 
Watchman, Dept. of Docks, 54,608.88. 
Rammer, Dept. of l'ublic Works, $1,250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $277.50. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept, $364. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,747.90. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, 875. 

46 330 
	

May 19, 1904 
24 321 
	

Oct. 29, 1900 
1 7 534 
	

Dec. 3o, 1899 
58 152 	Oct. 	5, 1905 

	
Monahan, Patrick... 

Monico, Vingenco.. 
Monahan, Peter.... 

Monoghan, William 

Moynahan, John... 59 22 4 
	

Dec. 12, 1905 	
Moody, George E....- Jan. 16, 1900 18 215 	

May 18, 1905 
	

Mooney, James.. ... 54 79 

78 131 	Jan. in, 1900 	Mooney, ohn 	 
22 213 	May 24, 1900 	Mooney, ohn J 	 
53 322 	May 1, 1905 	Mooney, oseph W 	 
1 9 403 	May 3, 1900 	Mooney, Thomas..., 
52 454 	Apr. 3, 1905 	Mooney, Thomas 	 
23 339 	Aug. 18, 1900 	Mooney, Thomas J 	 
22 126 	May 14, 1900 	Moor, Louis 	 
i9 136 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Moore, Archibald 	 
22 78 	May 00, 1900 	 do 
19 414 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Moore, Charles 	 
16 tifl 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Moore, Francis A 	 
46  76 	Apr. ,6, 1904 	Moore, John 	 
52 27o 	Mar. 18, 1905 	Moore, John 	 
49 265 	Oct. 25, 1904 	Moore, Martin...... 
21 189 	Mar. 27, 1900 	Moore, Thomas..... 
at 127 	Mar. x6, 1900 	Moore, William P.. 
18 26o 	Jan. 22,1900 	Moran, James 	 
19 429 	Mar. 3, ,goo 	 do 
12 153 	June 19, 1899 	Moran, John 	 
18 364 	Feb. 1, 1900 	 do 
21 215 	Mar. 29, 0900 	Moran, Michael F 	 
18 389 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Moran, Patrick 	 
21 397 	Apr. 25, 1900 	 do 
18 zo 	Jan. 2, 1900 	Moran, Thomas 	 
24 312 	Oct. 29, 1900 	 do 
24 131 	Oct. I, 1900 	Morgan, Francis J 	 
18 216 	Jan. s6, 1900 	Morgan, Patrick 	 
24 38 	Sept. 	1900 	Morgan, William F 	 
47 294 	July 7, 1904 	Morgan, William F. 
54 441 	July 8, x905 	Morgan, Wiliam F. 
56 220 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Morgan, William F. 
18 141 	Jan. 11, 1900 	Morganwick, Henry. 
19 455 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Moroney, John 	 
24 404 	Nov. 14, 1900 	Morrell, Edmund B. 
21 209 	Mar. 28, 1900 	Morrino, James 	 
17 423 	Dec. 19, x899 	Morris, Anton 	 
23 29june 28, 1900 	Morris, George W 	 
54 442 	July 8, re,o5 	Morris, George W 	 
56 220 	Aug. 4,1905 	Morris, George W 	 
22 383 	June x1, 1900 	Morrison, Daniel 	 
16 422 	Nov. 10, 1899 	Morrison, John 	 
56 221 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Morrison, John 	 

Morrison. Thos. N.. 
Morrissey, John.... 
Morrissey, Michael.. 
Morrissey, Stephen. 
Morrissey, Thomas.. 
Morrow, James..... 
Morse, Charles W.. 

do 
Mortimer, Charles.. 
Morton, George F.. 
Morton, Robert W.. 
Morton, Wright.... 

EmanueL.. 
Mott. Denton 	 
Mott, Frederick 	 
Mow, Stanley 	 
Moyle

sky
s, Henry 	 

Moyles, Henry 	 
Moylett, William J 	 
Moyna, Thomas 	 

	

Mulbeam, Thomas F 	 
Mulcahy, Patrick 	 
Mulcahy, Timothy 	 
Muldoon, Thomas 	 
Mulgannon, John 	 
Mulgrew, James 	 
Mulhall, John J 	 
Mulhern, Michael 	 
Mulholland, Hugh 	 

Mullally, George S 	 

	

Mullane, Michael T 	 
Mullane, Patrick 	 

do 	No. a 	 
Mullaney, James 	 
Mullaney, John J 	 
Mullarkeyjohn 
Mulleady,John 	 
Mullen, ward 	 
Mullen, John 	 
Mullen, William S 	 
Mullen, Otto ...... 
Mulligan, Daniel 	 

	

Mulligan, George A 	 
Mulligan, James 	 
Mulligan, John.. r 	 
Mullin, Daniel 	 

	

do 	No. 2 	 

	

Mullin, Hugh, No. 2 	 
Mullin, Hugh 	 
Mullin, John 	 
Mulqueen, Michael.. 
Mulreany, John.... 

do 
Mulry, John 	 
Mulvany, Joseph 	 

do 
Mulvenna, Frank P. 
Mulvihill, Thomas 	 
Munday, Terence 	 
Mundy, Mary E 	 

	

Munsen, William W 	 

	

Munson, William W 	 
Munzel, John 	 
Murnene, Edward 	 
Murphy, Benjamin 	 
Murphy, Benjamin 	 
Murphy, Bernard 	 
Murphy, Carrie L 	 
Murphy, Cornelius 	 
Murphy, Daniel J 	 

do 
Murphy, George 	 
Murphy, Henry 	 
Murphy, James 	 

do 
Murphy, James 	 
Murphy, Jeremiah 	 
Murphy, John 	 
Murphy, ohn 	 
Murphy, ohn 	 
Murphy,rhn 	 
Murphy, ohn, No. 2 
Murphy,John 	 
Murphy,lohn 	 
Murphy, ohn 	 
Murphy, ohn 	 
Murphy, ohn F 	 
Murphy, John  1 	 
Murphy,John 
Murphy,John 
Murphy; John J 	 
Murphy, Joseph J 	 
Murphy, Matthew 	 
Murphy, Matthew F. 
Murphy, Michael 	 
Murphy, Michael 	 
Murphy, Morris 	 

	

Murphy, Owen, No 	 
2 	  

Murphy, Owen 	 
Murphy, Patrick 	 
Murphy, Patrick B. 
Murphy, Patrick B. 
Murphy, Patrick H. 

Valveman, Dept. of Water Supply, $685. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 

-, toker, Fire Department, $721.50. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $2,865.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
Painter and Letterer, Department of Water Sup- 

ply, $326.18. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $i o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $742.50. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $3,100. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $540. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,412.41. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $036.32. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $22. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $67.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $762. 

lumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $939. 
Helper, Street Cleaning Department, 5,55.5o. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $29.. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $47.25. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,i x 6. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $107. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.57. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $81.26. 
Inspector, Dept. of Public Works, $1,736.04. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, 5805.38. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 185.54. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $666.66. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $195.50. 

Dept. ept. of Parks, 857. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, boo. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $1,092.16. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,154.$0. 
Machinist's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, 

;1sEngineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices, 
$300.75. 

Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $225. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,478.33. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $857.50. 
Tinsmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $60. 
Laborer, Dept of City Works, $300. 
Oiler, Dept. of Public Works, $380. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Works, Brooklyn, $423. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $40. 
Hostler, Street Cleaning Dept., $2,039.67. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, boo. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, boo. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $11321.25. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, 505.86. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 157.62. 
Plumber, Dept. of Parks, 8225. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 51,825. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, Wilt 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $1 37.93. 
Blacksmith, Water Dept., $1,071.66. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Works, $228.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $1,980. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, 5,00. 
Engineer, Department of Buildings and Offices. 

$375. 
Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $170. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parka, $130. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works; $45. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $too.o9. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, Poo. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $2,621.97. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, Sm. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Stammer, Dept. of Highways, $loo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.63. 
Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,950. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $60o. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, 5505. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $638.75. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $Soo. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $54.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $193.29. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3_22.04. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1 ,154•91. 
Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.25. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, 112o. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150.  
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $925.21. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $182.50. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $950. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Docks, $2,400. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $5,400. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,244.66. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $54o. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $790.50. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $5,500. 
Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $450. 

Dept. ept. of Parks, $71. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Health, 178.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, 852.85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $372. 
Laborer, Public Works, Brooklyn, $157.50. 
Foreman, Dept. of Charities, $2,187. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways. $496, 
Steam Engineer, City Works, Brooklyn, $1,175.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $180. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Health, $1,848. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16. 
Caulker, Dept. of Water Supply, $205. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply. $355.51 • 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. • 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities. $3,240. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $113.56. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $850. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $487. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $3,240. 
Harnessmaker, Park Department. $750.50. 
Engineer, Raymond Street Jail, $291.66. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250.08. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $82.50. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $345. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,600. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, 5120. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, ;207. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 892o. 
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SCHEDULE I -" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 
	

Nature of Action. 

Oats, Patrick 	 
Oberle, Samuel J 	 
O'Brien, Andrew J 	 
O'Brien, Charles 	 
O'Brien, Charles 	 
O'Brien, Charles J 	 
O'Brien, Daniel 	 
O'Brien, Daniel B 	 
O'Brien, David 	 

O'Brien, Daniel 	 
O'Brien, Edward 	 
O'Brien, Francis . . 
O'Brien, George 	 
O'Brien, Hugh 	 

O'Brien, James 	 
O'Brien, James  E 	 

O'Brien, lames 	 

O'Brien, Jeremiah 	 
O'Brien,  john 	 
0 Brien, John 	 
O'Brien, John 	 
O'Brien,  John 	 

O'Brien,  John  
O'Brien, John  
O'Brien, Michael 	 

	

O'Brien,  Michael.., 	 

O'Brien, Michael 	 

O'Brien, Michael 	 
O'Brien, Patrick 	 

O'Brien, Patrick 	 

O'Brien, Patrick 	 

O'Brien, Patrick 	 
O'Brien, Patrick 	 
O'Brien, Patrick 	 

O'Brien, Patrick 	 
O'Brien, Patrick 	 
O'Brien, Patrick 	 
O'Brien,  Patrick  

(No, 1) 	  
O'Brien,  Patrick  

(No. 2) 	  
O'Brien, Patrick 	 

O'Brien, Patrick J 	 
O'Brien, Peter 	 
O'Brien, Peter 	 
O'Brien, Peter 	 
O'Brien, Peter 	 

O'Brien, Raphael 	 
O'Brien, Robert 	 
O'Brien, Stephen 	 
O'Brien, Thomas 	 
O'Brien, Thomas 	 
O'Brien, Thomas 	 

	

O'Brien, Thomas J 	 
O'Brien, Walter B. 	 
O'Brien, William 	 

O'Brien, William 	 

O'Brien, William 	 

O'Brien, William 	 

O'Brien, William E 	 

O'Brien, William  F.  
O'Brien, William P. 

O'Brien, William P. 
O'Bryan, Lawrence 

E. 	  
Ochelle, Frank.... 	 

	

O'Connell, Annie M 	, 
executrix of John 
O'Connell 	  

O'Connell, Daniel 	 

O'Connell, Daniel 	 

O'Connell, Daniel 	 

O'Connell, James 	 

O'Connell, James 

(No. a) 	  
O'Connell, James 	 

O'Connell, John C 	 

O'Connell, John J 	 

O'Connell,  Morris 	 
O'Connell, Patrick.'. 

O'Connor, Daniel 	 

O'Connor, Daniel 	 

O'Connor, Daniel D. 
O'Connor, Daniel D. 
O'Connor, Daniel M. 

O'Connor, Dennis 	 
O'Connor, Edward 	 

O'Connor, Edward 	 

O'Connor, Edward J. 
O'Connor,  James 	 

O'Connor, ,james 	 

O'Connor, James 	 

O'Connor, Jeremiah. 

O'Connor,  Jeremiah.  
O'Connor,  Jeremiah. 

O'Connor,  Jeremiah.  

O'Connor, eremiah. 

O'Connor, eremiah. 

O'Connor, ohn 	 

O'Connor, John 	 

	

0 Connor, John F 	 

O'Connor, John J 	 
0 Connor,  John  J 	 

O'Connor, oseph 	 

O'Connor, oseph 	 

O'Connor, oseph 	 
O'Connor, Manus 	 
O'Connor, Maurice 	 

'O'Connor, Maurice 	 

O'Connor, Maurice 	 

	

O'Connor, Patrick J 	 

O'Connor, Thomas 	 
O'Connor, Thomas 	 

O'Connor, Thomas 	 

O'Connor, Thomas J. 

O'Dell, George 	 

O'Desso, Anthony • •• 

O'Donnell, Henry 	 

O'Donnell, Henry 
o. 2) 	  

O'Donnell,  Henry 	 
O'Donnell, Henry 	 

O'Donnell, Henry 	 

O'Donnell, James 	 

O'Donnell, John 	 
O'Donnell, Lawrence 
O'Donnell, Robert 	 

O'Dwyer, Patrick 	 

Oelkers, Louis 	 

O'Farrell, James J 	 

1.1113, 	1900 
NOV. 5, 1900 
Dec. It, 1900 
Dec. t, 1899 
Oct. 29, 1900 
NOV. 3, 1905 
May 28, 1900 
Sept. 21, 1899 
Mar. 3o, 1900 
Mar. 22, 1900 

13 145 	 O'Farrell, Michael.. 
Offenheimer, A. .... 24 371  

25  46 	 O'Gorman, Edward.. 

17 .117 	 O'Grady, Dennis.... 

:1  312 	 O'Grady, Dennis.... 
 401 	 O'Grady, Denis.... 

O'Grady, James S... 2,52 226562 
O'Grady, John 	 

Si  223 O'Hanlon E Patrick 	 
22  194 	 O'Hara,  1 1 e n T 	, 

assignee of J o h n 

L. O'Hara 	 

22 195 	Mar. 22, 1900 	O'Hara, E 11 e n T 	, 
assignee of J o h n 
L. O'Hara 	 

1 91 
F eb. 7, roma 	O'Hara, James 	 

Oct. 10, z899 	O'Hara, -Louis 	 

54 42o 	July 8,1905 	O'Hara, Louis 	 

56 227 	Aug. 4, 1905 	O'Hara, Louis 	 

Laborer, Department of  Docks, $3,594.64. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 755.07. 
Electrical Worker, Dept. of Bri dges, $655.78. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply,  $13.83. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, 800. 
Dock Builder, Department of Do s. 837

$
. 

Painter, Department of Street Cleaning, $223. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings. $6 56.22.  
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6z. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 
Toolman, Department of Street Cleaning, $547. 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,094.81. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,327.46. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $294. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $654.50. 
Lineman, Department of Bridges, Brooklyn, 

$1,274.52. 
Carpenter, Department of City Works, $123.50. 
Painter, 49.81. 
Laborer, __Department of Parks, $454. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $480. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, Brooklyn, $262.50. 
Tinsmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $340. 
Oiler, Department of Bridges, $219.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $198. 
Engineer, Department of Water Works, $1,030.50. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $350. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $328.50. 

Department epartment of Charities, $265. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $86.88. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $215. 
Gardener, Department of Parks, 5'08.37. 
Foreman, Department of Water Supply, $406.16. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $104.93. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,435. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $50.85. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 551.85. 

Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $72.73. 

Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $72.73. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply $61. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, 560o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $96. 

Department epartment of Highways, $90. 
Painter, Department of Street Cleaning, $262.5o. 
Cement Worker, $2,412. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $346.66. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $19.82. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 130.80. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,400. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $345. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $387. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $130.80. 
Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,950. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $290.95. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $656.22. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Fireman, Department of Street Cleaning, $2,620. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $725. 
Engineer, Department of Water  Supply,  $397.46. 

Department epartment of Sewers, $352.50. 

Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,416.89. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,000. 

Engineman, Dock Department, $1,804.80. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $87.50. 
Laborer, Department.of Docks, $5oo. 
Hospital Helper. Department of  Charities, $75o. 
Fireman, Department of Parks. $52.93. 

Steam Engineer, Department of Parks, $241. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $532.95. 
Inspector of Paving. Public Works, $1,425.24. 
Stonecutter, Department of Parks. $164.01. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $733.33. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Department, $1,139. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $1,000. 
Paver. Department of Highways. $37.50. 
Paver, Department of Street Improvements, $200. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $75. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $317.40. 
Inspector, Department of Highways, $1,355. 
Paver. Department of Public Works, $425. 
Paver, Department of Highways, Simi. 
Plumber, Department of Charities, $911. 
Laborer, Department of Water Supply, $374. 
Toolman, Department of  Highways,  $496. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
Boiler Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 

$826. 
Fireman. Department of Water Supply, $200. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $339.27. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $50.15. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $160. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 8103.25. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,531.85. 
Laborer, Department of Docks. $4,101.90. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $3,105. 

Fireman, Department of Charities, $777. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $262. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $17 t .5o. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,162.72. 
Caulker, Department of City Works, $112.50. 
Laborer. Department of City Works. $112. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $230. 
Gardener, Department of Charities. $3,000. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1,800. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $60. 

Stoker, Department of Charities, $170, 
Plumber, Department of Street Cleaning. $223. 
Fireman, Department of Charities. $1,5oo. 
Sounder, Department of Street Improvements, 

$406. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$127.59. 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $47.95. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $204.54 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $.201.16. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6'. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Us. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices. 

$300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,666.66. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $150. 
Special Laborer, Fire Department, Brooklyn, 

$187.50. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $1,975.80. 
Caulker, Department of City Works, $66. 
Fireman. Department of Charities. $1.162.59. 
Rammer. Department of Highways, Sip. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $45. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $345. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Park Department, $432. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $22.82. 

Watchman, County Court-house, $8,276.06. 

Wataiman, County Court-house,  $742.87. 
Bark Department. 

Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, 
$677.92. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.71. 

Aug. ,8, 1900 
Apr. 25, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 2, 5900 
Sept. 14, 1900 
j_an. to, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Nov. 3, 1905 
Oct. 19, 1900 
Aug. 22, 1899 
Feb. 28, 5900 
Aug. xi, 1905 
Dec. 7, 1899 
Apr. 4, 1900 
Oct. 28, 1904 
Jan. zo, 190o 

Aug. 6, 1900 
May 1 9, 1 904 
Feb. 24  19o5  , 
July 8, 1905 
Oct. 23, 1905 
Feb. z8, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 
May 28, 1900 
Dec. 12, 19os 

Dine 17, 1904 
ar. 8, 1905 

July 25, 190 
Apr. 25, :goo

5  

Nov. 1, 1900 
Nov.• z, 1900 
Nov. 1, moo 
Oct. z, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Apr. 26, 1905 

lisly 25, 1905 
ar. so, moo 

Mar. z, 1900 
June 21, 1900 

Feb. 7, mot 

Feb. 7, 1905 

1;1/ 1.194:: 
Aug. 4,'1905 
Sept. 29, 1900 

t. 23, 1899 

Aug. 4. 1905 

Feb. 26, 1900 
Ian. 5, 1900 
Tan 21, 1901 

22 251 	May 28, 1900 
23 77 	July 6, 1900 
14 456 	Aug. 31, 7899 
24 345 	Oct. 3o, 1900 
56 99 	July 2 5. 1 90 5 
16 312 	Oct. 3o, 1900 
21 477 	May 2, 1900 
21 148 	Mar. 20, 1900 
19 29 	Feb. 15, 1900 
50  99 	July 25, 1905 
18 158 	an. 12, 1900 
22 410 	One 12, 1900 
21 205 	ar. 28, 1900 
59 237 	Dec. 12, 1905 
18 58 	Jan. 	5, 1900 
22 135 	May 14, 1900 
Is 193 	Sept. i5, 1899 

Feb. 28, 1900 
Dec. 7. 1898 

Jan.  8, 1900 
May ii, moo 
Jan. 58, 5901 
Feb. i5, 1900 
Oct. 9, 1899 

 an. 3o, 1900 
my  25, 1900 

July  12, 5900 
June 17, 1904 
Dec, 26, 5899 
Feb. 14, 1900 
July 12, 1900 
Aug. 9, 1900 
Apr. i6, 1904 
May 9, 1 904 
May 9, 1904 
Feb. 23, 1905 
Feb. 23,5905 
July 25, 1905 

July 25, 1905 

July 25, 1905 

l.)une 14, 1900 
PC. 12, 1899 

Feb. 28,190o 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Aug. 27, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
Mar, 30, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Feb. 3, 1900 
Apr. 16, 1904 
Oct. 	5, 1905 
j_an. 5, x900 
Feb. 14, 1900 
Sept. 26, 1899 
Sept. 20, 1899 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Aug. 4, 1 905 
Feb. 3, 1900 
July 20, 1900 
Aug. t x, 1904 
Aug. ii, 1904 
Dec. 12, 1905 

Ian. 22, 1900 
une 3o, z899 

28, 1900 
2, 1900 
7, 1900 

15, 1900  
15, 1900 

23 336 
21 398 
1 9 1 44 
21 477 
24 24 
18 114 
1 9 343 
1 4 375 
19 343 
55  4o1 

228 
11 280 
19 

247 
271 
2I01 

24 

56 282 
17 
24 
49 
18 

344 

23 

46  
51  
54 
58 
19 

59 
22 
59 
47 
52  
56 
21 
24 
24 
24 
24 
17 

53 
56 
21 
19 
12 

273 
331  
446  
443 
266 

344 
280 
238 
252 
240 

13
9
6 

101 
398 
358  
359 
359 
140 
304 
221 
tot 

149 
379 
497 

25 314 

25 323 

47 296 

It lit 
21 107 5   

zao 
16 

56  226 

.5  23  
Is 

1 
 53 

25  aa6 

304 
488  

Feb. 
May 
May 
Jan. 
Jan. 

19 
21 
22 34 1  
18 88 
18 288 

19 
56 
8 

22 
25 
19 
15 
8 

23 
23 
47 
17 
[9 
23 
23 
46 
46 
46 
51  
51  
56 

56  

56  
22 
'7 
19 
23 

23 
21 
21 
19 
18 
4
8  
6 

i8 
19 
15 
1 5 
19 
56 
18 
23 
48  
48  
59 

268 
412 
92  
86 

207 
17 

498  
347 
196 
107 

90 
37 2  

5 
108 
291 

77 
239 
240 
446 
446 
100 

100 

100 

42 7 
30 4 
343 
378  

40 5 
86  

223 

43 
401 

77 
153 

77 
3 

340  
342  

29 
226 
399 
169 
66 
66 

237 

18 26o 
12 257 
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SCHEDULE I---" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 
	

Title of Action. 
	

Nature of Action. 

48 69 	Aug. 12, 1904 	Murphy, Patrick A. 
52 272 	Mar. i8, 1905 	Murphy, Peter A 	 
15 8o 	Sept. 8, 1899 	Murphy, Richard.... 
17 186 	Dec. 1, 1899 	Murphy, Richard 	 

1 9 342 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Murphy, Richard 	 
aa 120 	May 14, 1900 	Murphy, Robert E 	 
18 207 	Jan. 16, 1900 	Murphy, Thomas 	 
i6 197 	Oct. 24, 1899 	Murphy, Thomas F. 
32 496 	June a1, 1900 	Murphy, Thomas F. 
aa 497 	June 21, 1900 	Murphy, Thomas H. 
23 196 	July 25, 1900 	Murphy, Thomas J. 
54 442 	July 8, 1905 	Murphy, Thomas J 	 
56 222 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Murphy, Thomas J.. 
,8 182 	Jan. 15, 1900 	Murphy, William 	 
23 197 	July 25, 1900 	Murphy, William 	 
23 270 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Murphy, William 	 
23 270 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Murphy, William 	 
23 376 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Murphy, William... 
46  329 	May 19, 1904 	Murphy, William 	.• 
54 443 	July 8, 1905 	Murphy, William 	 
56 221 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Murphy, William 	 
21 251 	Apr. 3, 1900 	Murray, George 	 
14 274 	Oct. 24, 1900 	Murray, George .... 
ici 131 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Murray, Jacob D. W. 

19 420 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Murray, James 	 
22 92 	May 11, 1900 	Murray, James 	 

il 23 374 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Murray, ames .... 
23 74 	July 6, 5900 	Murray,James D... 
21486 	May a, 1900 	Murray,James F 	 
45 470 	Mar. 3o, 1904 	Murray, John 	. 
5o 	8 	Nov. 17, 1904 	Murray, John ...... 
59 59 	Nov. 23, 1905 	Murray, John 	. 
22 125 	May 14, 1900 	Murray, John A.... 
59 248 	Dcc. 12, 1905 	Murray, John E.... 
23 307 	Aug. 13, 1900 	Murray, John %Iv.. • 
22 441 	June 15, 1900 	Murray, John  
16 456 	Nov. 14, 1899 	Murray, Michael 	 

23 31 4 	Aug. 15, 1900 	Murray, Michael.... 
22 497 	June 21, 1900 	Murray, Owen 	 
56 120 	July 25, 1905 	Murray, Patrick 	 
21 482 	May 2, 1900 	Murray, Patrick H 	 
23 226 	July 28, 19oo 	Murray, Peter A 	 
23 9, 	July 1o, 1900 	Murray, Richard 	 
10 460 	Mar. 3x, 1899 	Murray, 	Theodore 

W. 	  
16 256 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Murray, Thomas 	 
59 6o 	Nov. 23, 19o5 	Murray, Valentine 	 

53 220 	Apr. 26, 1905 
56 97 	July.  25, 1905 
18 472 	Feb. 9, 1900 
23 215 	July 26, 1900 
23 291 	Aug. 9, 1900 

23 315 	Aug. 15, 1900 
23 315 	Aug. is, 1900 
24 247 	Oct. 22, 1900 
56 98 	July 25, 5905 
22 7 	May 3, 1900 
27 102 	July 25, 1901 
21 426 	Apr. z6, 1900 
47 140 	June 22, 1904 
52 273 	Mar. i8, 1905 
24 223 	Oct. 19, 1900 
24 223 	Oct. 19, 1900 

47 63 	June 13, 1904 
52 136 	Mar. 8, s9o5 
z6 257 	Oct. 26, 1899 
22 251 	May 28,1900 
22.125 	May 14,1900 

59 248 	Dec. 12, 1905 
16 34 	Oct. to, 1899 
1 9 342 	Feb. 28, 1900 
58 401 	Nov. 3, 1905 
21 276 	Apr. 4, 1900 

47 392 	my 20, 1904 
58 153 	Oct.C 	5, 1905 
23 359 	Aug. 23, 1900 

44 425 	Jan. 12, 1904 
52  455 	Apr. 3, 1905 
28 171 	

Dec.
n. 13, 1900 

59 236 	12, 1905 
as 65 	Dec. 14, zgoo 
tz 342 	May 57, 1899 
24 136 	Oct. 1, zgoo 
19 146 	Feb. 28, 1900 
,8 132 	Jan. zo, z9oo 
59 225 	Dec. 12, 1905 
16 206 	Oct. 25, 1899 
23 287 	Aug. 9, 1900 

25 45 	Dec. t 1, 1900 
19 119 	Feb. 26, zgoo 
22 286 	June 1,1900 
21 190 	Mar. 27, 1900 
19 420 	Mar. 3, moo 
18 183 	an.15, 1900 

54 443 	3.uly 8, 1905 
56 225 	Aug. 4, 1905 
24 235 	Oct. 19, 1900 
59 249 	Dec. 12, 1905 
19 ago 	Feb. 28, 1900 
21 119 	Mar. 16, 1900 
21 397 	Apr. 25, 1900 
21 :88 	Mar. 27, 1900 
19 280 	Feb. 28, 1900 

t8 444 	Feb. 7, 1900 
53 323 	May x, 1905 

24 357 	Nov. x, 1900 
as 169 	Jan. 	9, 1901 
15 365 	Sept. 28, 1899 
25 323 	Feb. 7, 1901 

21 286 	Apr. 4, 1900 
22 390 	ire 	1900 
1 9 438 	ar. 5, 1900 
24 224 	Oct. 19, 1900 
22 30 	May 7, 1900 
59 237 	Dec. 12, 1905 
24 106 	Sept. 29, 1900 

24 167 	Oct. 6, 1900 

56 98 	July 25, 1905 
19 303 	Feb. 28, 1900 

23 78 	July 6, 1900 
22 384 	ire 11, 1900 
53 323 	May 1,1905 
24 107 	Sept. 29, 1900 

56 99 	July 25, 1905 
22 79 	May To, 1900 
22 392 	June 11,1900 
19 49 	eb. 17, 1900 
37 337 	Dec. 9. 1902 
18 192 	Tan. 15, 1900 
54 218 	June 5, 1903 
19 ra8 	Feb. 26, 1900 
22 26o 	May a8, 1900 
53 323 	May T,1905 

1 7 423 	Dec. 19, 1899 
24 134 	Oct. 	,, 1900 
19 29 	Feb. 15, 1900 
19 22 	Feb. 15, 1900 
17 424 	Dec. 19, 1899 
23 241July 3o, 1900 
22 395 	une it, 1900 
11 423 	May 25, 1899 

44 6 	Nov. ,6, 1903 
52 273 	Mar. 18. 1905 
18 139 	Jan. 11, 1900 
21 448 	Apr. 30, 1900 

52  455 	Apr. 3, 1905 
at 153 	Mar. 21, 1900 
24 141 	Oct. 1, 1900 
22 93 	May z x, 1900 

Flagger, Department of Water Supply, $1,891. 
Flagger, Department of Water Supply, $584. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,087.24. 
Mason's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $800. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $158.40. 
Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $89.80. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,501.50. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $460. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $432.81. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer. Department of Water Supply, $300.75- 
Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $656.73. 
Fireman, $155. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply," $347.50. 
Engineer, Dept. of Public Works, $511.67. 
Valveman, Dept. of Water Supply, $xotti. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $553.37. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $374.62. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $513.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $301. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $114. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Parks, $too.so. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, ;Loom 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $351. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $1,080. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 	 • 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $4,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $101.67. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $142.50. 
Rigger, Dept. of Docks, 82,160. 
Cement Woricer, Dept. of Parks, $752.50. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $i,095.50 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Foreman Dept. of Docks, $900. 

Cement 'Worker, New Croton Dam, $a.313. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $554.24. 

Carpenter, Highways Dept., $850. 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $1,630. 
Engineer, Department of Buildings and Offl, s, 

$375. 
Fireman' Department of Charities, $215. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $92. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $211.44. 
Plumber's Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, 

$1,313. 

Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $95.87. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $508. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $113.66. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $78.2o. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Street Engineer, Department of Bridges, $60.04. 
Fireman, Water Supply,. Brooklyn, $645.09. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, 12,019. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $337.17. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, 845. 
Helper, Dept. of Charities, 8450.60. 
Foreman, Dept. of Charities, $2,020. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $287. 
Fireman, Dept. of Sewers. $2,005. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $3,395.74. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $156. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $3 I 7.40. 

Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $450. 
Painter, Department of Water Supply, $525. 
Painter, Park Department, $1,1 25. 
Fireman, Dept. of Correction, $140. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $31 5. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $7,395. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,240.86. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $158.67. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $1,000.62. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.25. 
Laborer, City Works Dept.. Brooklyn, 8715. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $3,422.47. 
Tinsmith, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $504. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $122.06. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $877.55. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $325. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $33.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $113.69. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $ 5o. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
Plasterer, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $1,711.69. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 569.96. 
Inspector of Paving, D. P. W., $641.58. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $46.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.13. 
Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $975. 
Painter Department of Bridges, $500. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $50. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $665. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, Brooklyn, $170.54 

Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $350. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Improvements, $365. 
Shoemaker, Dept. of Charities, $1,430. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $129.60. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1 ,537.34- 

Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

Fireman. Dept. of Charities, $436.88. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, Sias. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $306.87. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $500. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $538.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $26.50. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $960. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $1,000. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $3,i3o. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 
Stoker, Street Cleaning Department  $1 34. 14. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1.000. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,188.69.  
Painter. Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $350. 
Baker, Department of Charities, $2,200. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $656.22. 
Fireman, Department of Street Cleaning, $1 .345. 
Laborer, Department of Water Supply, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $97.50. 
Flagger, Department of Parks, $180. 
Blacksmith's Fireman, Fire Department, $5,650. 
Cement Worker, Department of Sewers, $525. 
Cement-worker. Department of Sewers, $725.60. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $100. 
Tinsmith, Department of Charities, $6,758.95. 
Tinsmith, Department of Charities, $1,854. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn.  $56,.  
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $i50. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $225. 

Murray, William.... 
Murray, William.... 
Murtagh, Charles... 
Murtagh, James.... 
Murtha, Elizabeth, 

admr. of Patrick 
Murtha 	 

Murtha, James, No 	 
Murtha, James, No 	 a 
Murtha, James, No 	 3 
Murtha, James .... 
Myers, William G.. 
Myles, Bernard 
Nagle, Richard 	 
Nagle, Richard 	 
Nagle, Richard 	 
Nagle, Thomas 	 
Nagle, Thomas 	 
Nagle, Thomas 	 
Nagle, Thomas. 	 
Nagle, William S 	 
Naughton, Edward 	 
Naylor, John 	 
Ncalis, Peter 	 
Neary, Edward J 	 
Neary, Patrick 	 
Neary, Patrick 	 
Neason, William 	 
Neason, William 	 
Neason, William 	 
Neckerman, Richard 
Neckermann, Richard 
Neckermann, Richard 
Neeson, Robert 
Neil, John 	  
Nellie, William B 	 
Nelson, Christian 	 
Nelson, George 	 
Nesbitt, Charles F 	 
Neubauer, Joseph 	 
Neuhaus, William 	 
Neureiter, Louis 	 
Neusse, George . 
Nevins, William 	 

	

N ewbe rgin, Wilson L 	 
Newell, Alfred C 	 
Newell, Robert 	 

	

Newland, Charles T 	 
Newman, Abraham 	 
Newman, Diedrick 	 
Newman, Diedrich 	 
Newman, Edward 	 
Newmann, William 	 
Newtown, James 	 
Nicholas, Evan 	 

	

Nicholson, George B 	 
Nicholson, Wm. H 	 
Nieustedt, Charles 	 
Nilan, Michael P 	 
Nilsson, John 	 
Nixon, Patrick 	 
Noerling, John 	 
Nolan, Charles H 	 
Nolan, Charles H 	, 

No. a 	  
Nolan, Charles J 	 
Nolan, Daniel 	 
Nolan, Denis 	 
Nolan, Edward P 	 
Nolan, Frank 	 
Nolan, John 	 

	

Nolan, John J., No 	 

	 • • 
Nolan, John J., No. 

2 	  
Nolan, John J 	 

	

Nolan, Michael, No 	 
2 	 

Nolan, Patrick 	 
Nolan, Robert 	 

Nolan, Thomas J 	 
Nolan, Timothy 

(No. a) 	  
Nolan, Timothy.... 
Noon, William J.... 
Noonan, John 	 
Noonan, Martin 	 
Noonan, Michael 	 
Noonan, Michael 	 
Noonan, Patrick 	 
Noonan, Thomas 	 
Noonan, William J 	 
Norman, Christian 	 
Norriss, Frank 	 
Norton. Edward 	 
Norton, John H 	 
Norton, Thomas 	 
Nostrand, Sylvester 	 
Nowlan, James A 	 
Nowlan, Peter A 	 
Nugent, Edward 	 
Nugent, James F 	 
Nugent, James F 	 
Nugent, Joseph M 	 
Nugent, 'William E 	 
Nugent, William E 	 
Nussberger, Albert 	 
Oakley, James 	 
Oakley, Robert J 	 
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• 

19 
24 
33 
16 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. 

22 126 
24 357 
so 	lot 
25 331  

47 296 
as 331 

May 14, 1900 
Nov. 	z, 1900 
Ju ly 	25, 1905 
Feb.e 	7, 1901 

July 	7, 1904 
Lb. 	7, 1901 

O'Hare, Andrew 	 
O'Hare, James 	 
O'Hare, James 	 
O'Hare, Louis 	 

O'Hare, 	Louis 	 
O'Hare, 	Patrick 	 

47 296 July 	7, 1904 O'Hare, l'atrick 	 
22 	36 May 	7, 1900 O'Hea, Michael 	 
24 107 Sept. 29. zgoo ()Hearn, Michael. 	 
56 102 July 	25, 1905 O'Hearne, Michael 	 
19 	19 Feb. 	15, 190o O'Keefe, Dennis 	 
59 225 
19 123 

Dec. 12, 1905 
Feb.  26,1900  

O'Keefe, Michael 
	 O'Keefe, 	ichael 	 

19 404 Mar. 	3, 1900 O'Keefe, Morris 	 
47 141 June 22, 1904 O'Keefe, Morris 	 
52 274 Mar. 18, 1905 O'Keefe, Morris 	 
54 420 July 	8, 1905 O'Keefe, Morris 	 
18 347 Jan. 	30, 190o O'Keefe, Thomas 	 
:8 4b8 -els. 	9, 190o O'Keefe, Thomas, 

executor of Charles 
16 145 Oct. 	19, 1899 O'Leary, James 	 
S3 334 May 	1, 1905 Olsen, 	l..arl 	 
18 222 Jan. 	16, 1900 Olsen, Charles 	 
53 324 May 	1, 1905 Olsen, lialvor 	 
23 146 July 	z8, 1900 Olsen, Ole 	 
53 325 y 	1, 190$ Olsen, Ole 	 
21 167 Mar. 27, i900 Olwell, Hugh 	 
49 282 Oct. 	28, 1904 Olwell,  Pbuip 	 
al 	go Jan. 	6, 1900 O'Mara, Thomas it 	 
18 205 Jan. 	16, 1900 O'Meara, Thomas 	 
at 478 May 	2, 1900 O'Meara, Thomas 	 
53 324 May 	I, 1905 Ummundson, Andrew 
23 	44 June 3o, 1900 O'Aeil, Arthur H 	 
23 391 June 14, 1900 O'Neil, Jeremiah 	 
56 102 July 	25, 1905 O'Neil, 	Michael 	 
47 393 July 20, woe O'Neil, Terence 	 
54 420  July 	8, 1905 O'Neil, Terence 	 
51  447 Feb. 23, 1905 O'Neil, Terrence.• . • 
19 304 Feb. 28, 1900 O'Neill, Clarence 	 
59 225 Dec. 	12, 1905 O'Neill, 	Daniel 	 
18 26o Jan. 	22, 1900 O'Neill, John 	 
22 114 May 14, 1900 O'Neill,ohn 	 
18  419 Feb. 	5, 1900 O'Neill, John J 	 J 
17 226 Dec. 	5, 1899 O'Neill, Matthew J 	 
24 Loa Sept. 29, 1900 O'Neill, Michael 	 
22 126 May 14, 1900 O'Neill, Michael F 	 
18 107 Jan. 	so, 1900 O'Neill, Terence 	 
58 266 Oct. 	23, 19o5 O'Neill, 	Terence 	 
19 	tall Feb. 26, i900 O'Neill, Thomas.. 	 
19 149 Feb. 28, agoo O'Neill, Thomas 	 
21  379 Apr. 33, t9oo Oppeld, 
31 426 Apr. 26, 1900 O'Reilly, Henry P 	 
21 427 Apr. 26, 1900 O'Reilly, James 	 
31  423 Apr. 26, 1900 O'Reilly, Nicholas 	 
56 zoa July 	25, 1905 O'Reilly, 	Nicholas 	 
17 305 Dec. IT, 1699 O'Reilly, Patrick 	 
23 379 Aug. 24, i900 Orloff, George 
19 148 Feb. 28, 0goo O'Rourke, Hugh 	 
22 252 May 28, 1900 O'Rourke, James 	 
19 	39 Feb. 16, 1900 O'Rourke, James J 	 
33 217 'July 	27, 190o O'Rourke, John 	 
47 205 J tine 30, 1904 

	

O'Rourke, J ohn 	 

	

John 	 II 878 
56 103 

Mar. 18, 1905 
July 	25,1905 

O'Rourke,  
O'Rourke, John 	 

22 386 June it, 1900 O'Rourke, John J 	 
23 282 Aug. 	8, 1900 O'Rourke, Patrick 	 

58 402 Nov. 	3, 190$ O'Rourke, 	Patrick 	 
24 052 Oct. 	3, 1900 O'Rourke, Patrick J. 

56 104 July 	25, 1905 O'Rourke, 	Pat  rick 

19 	95 Feb. 23, 1900 Or
J
r, James 	 

18 234 Jan. 	18, 1900 O'ShaughnessY. P• • • 
58 402 .Nov. 	3, 1905 Osterhatt, 	Herman. 
21 	83 Mar. 12, 1900 Ostrander, Orland B. 
22 478 June 20, 1900 O'Sullivan, Edward 	 
19 	96 .Feb. 23, 1900 O'Toole, Bernard 	 
23 	52  July 	2, i900 O'Toole, John 	 
22 253 May z8, 1900 O'Toole, Thomas F 	 
ty 305 Dec. 12, 1899 Ott, CUM 	  
i8 032 Jan. 	zo, 1900 Otten, John 	 
21 	81 Mar. za, 1900 Owens, Albert H 	 

49 283 Oct. 	28, 1904 Owens, John J 	 
12 213 Julie 27, 1899 Owens, William 	 
23 393 June zi, ipoo Owens, William F 	 
22 253 May 28, woo Packenham, Philip 	 
15 195 Sept. 15, 1899 Packenham, William. 

az 122 Mar. ,6, 1900 Padgett, Mason.. 	 
19 444 Mar. 	5, 1 900  Page, Merwin J 	 
aa 286 June 	1, 1900 Page, Merwin J 	 
19 440 Mar. 	5, 1900 Palmer, George 	 
16 435 Nov. ti, 1899 Parker, George 	 
24 	14 Sept. it, 1900 Parker, George. 	 
21 	158 MAX. 21. 1900 Parker, Henry 	 
22 253 May a8, 1900 Parker, Maurice F 	 
18 	93 Jan. 	8, 1900 Parker, Robert 	 
17 153 Nov. a8, 1899 Parkes, Edward L 	 
so 103 July 	a5, 19o5 Parks, Albert 	 
at 494 May 	2, 1900 Parks, Albert D 	 
16 428 Nov. to, 1899 Parks, James P 	 
56 103 July 	25, 1905 Parks, James P 	 
19 474 Mar. 	6, 1900 Parrott, James N 	 
Si 	82 Mar. 12, 1960 Parsons, Eliphaz 	 
as 334  Feb. 	7,1901 Patterson, John C 	 
53 325 May 	x, 19o5 Patterson, John Y 	 
19 386 Mar. 	a, 1900 Patterson, Thomas 	 
18 132 Jan. 	to, 1900 Patton, Owen 	 
21 292 Apr. 	4, 1900 Paul, Arthur 	 
22 376 June 11,1900 Paul, Frank 	 
15 499 Oct. 	9, 1899 Paul, Joseph 	 
22 410 May za. 1899 Paulsen, Henry 	 
19 	89 Feb. 23, 1900 Payne, Anthony... 
23 389 Aug. 25, 1900 Payntar, Manley 	 
47 393 July 	2o, 1904 Payntar, Manley 	 
51 447 Feb. 23,1905 Paynter, 
18 ion Jan. 	to, 1900 Payntar, Manly B 	 
54 421 July 	8, 1905 Paynter, Manley 	 
z6 ao7 Oct. 	25, 1899 Pearson, James 	 
22 286 June 	1, 1900 Pederson, Peter 	 
21 385 Apr. 	4, 1900 Penney, 	Amelia, 	as 

a d m i nistratrix of 
Henry 	  

31 494 May 	2, 1900 Penny, William 	 
22 	96 May ti, 1900 Penny, William 	 
22 	93 May ii, 1900 Perchbach, William 	 
i8 209 Jan. 	16, 1900 Perry, John 	 
19 407 Mar. 	5, 1900 Perry, John 	 
22 455 June 18, 1900 Perry, Richard 	. 
aa 	56 May 	8, 1900 Perry, Robert H 	 
16 	23 Oct. 	zo, 1899 Perry, Samuel B 	 

47 298 7. 1904 Perry, Samuel B 	 
22 287 

July 
June 	1, 1900 Person, John P 	 

21 487 May 	2, 1900 Pertain, Charles 	 
24 139 Oct. 	1, 1900 Peterson, Adolph 	 
18 204 Jan. 	16, 1900 Peterson, Annie, as- 

signee 	  
18 221 Jan. 	x6,1900 Peterson, Henry 	 
53 325 May 	z, 1905 Petteraen, Iven A 	 
18 158 Jan. 	12, 190o Pettit, Michael 	 
24 ,o8 Sept. 29, 1900 Pettit, 	Walter 	(No. 

a) 	  
a3 339 Aug. 18, 1900 Pfauner, George 	 
z8 365 Feb. 	1, 1900 Pfeil, George 	 
53 117 July 	14, 1903 Pfietfer, Frank G 	 
24 134 Oct. 	1, 1900 Phelan, 	Patrick 	 
15 500 Oct. 	9, 1899 Phillips, Andrew 	 
3I• 	5y Mar. ,o, 1900 Phillips, James 	 
114 161 Aug. 20, 1900 Phillips, John H 	 

32 s  56 May 	8, ipoo Pickett, William J 	 

Nature of Action. 

Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,320. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$370.12. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $534.80. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$105.86. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply. $179.98. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $ 5o. 

Paver, Department of Public Works, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $45. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $150. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Rigger, Department of Docks, $4,104.22. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $120. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $168. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,750. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $375. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $19. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, 0,606.66. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1.454. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 007. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $z6o. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $3,935.27. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $3,390.60. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 
Stonecutter, Department of Public Works, 186.5o 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1 544.41. 

Engineer, ngineer, Water Supply, 11,291.68. 
Engineer, Department of Water upply, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $12o. 
Paver, 
Laborer, 

$i 44  Department of Highways, $105. 

Stoker, Department of Charities, $z,500. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,000. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $600 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $$12. 
Carpenter, Department of Education, $3,710. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $24.39. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Public Works, Brooklyn, $62.5o. 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $1,729.33. 
Stoker, Health Department, $487. 
Fireman, Health Department, $228. 
Stoker, Department of Health, $171.50. 
Blacksmith, Department of Docks, $140. 
Rammer, Department of Street Improvements, 

$2,000. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $345. 
Harnessmaker, Department of Street Cleaning, 

$570. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $45.63 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $292.94. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $72. 
Carpenter, $2,400. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6i. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $650. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $1,740. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $31. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $378.37. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $102.43 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5o0. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $26.07. 
Laborer, City Works Department, $800. 
Carpenter, Department of Health, $490. 
Driver, Department of Docks, $2,652. 
Carpenter, Department of City Works, ;zoo. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;711 I 2. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $177.50. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $400. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,404. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $197. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,770.08. 
Engineer, Department of Sewers, $53. 
Caulker, Fire Department, Brooklyn, $132.50. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $400. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $19.82. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $750. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $1,000. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $225. 
Rigger, Department of Bridges, $75. 
Driver, Department of Parks, $650. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $349.50. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $292.99. 
Steam Engineer, Department of City Works, 

$389.37. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $455.52 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $75o. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $166.66. 
Assistant Cook, Department of Charities, $3,728. 

Fireman, Department of Sewers, $1,387.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $600. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $50o. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $320. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Watchman, Department of Docks, $607.30. 

Department epartment of Water Supply, $39. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $55o. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $90. 

Helper, elper, Department of Bridges, $630. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.44. 
Inspector, General Improvement Commission, 

Long Island City, $198. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of Docks, $277.20. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 

	

16314 	Oct. 30. 1899 	Pierson, ohn 	 

	

17 93 	Nov. 24, z899 	Pilkinrton
J
, Patrick 	 

	

18 442 	Feb. 7, 1900 	Platt,Martin W.• • • 

	

56 38o 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Platz, Joseph, Jr 	 

	

21 135 	Mar. 19, 1900 	Podgett, George 	 

	

21 320 	Ire xi, 1900 	Pobnsky, Abram 	 

	

22 169 	ay 19, 1900 	Pollock, Rebecca, 
a d m i nistratrix of 
Michael 	 

	

July 9,1900 	Posey, Frank B 	 

	

Feb. 5, x900 	Posner, Michael..... 

	

Feb. 14, 1900 	Potts, Gustav 	 

	

Nov. 21, 1899 	Powell, Edwin E 	 

	

54 421 	July 8, 1905 	Powell, Edwin E 	 

	

56 227 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Powell, Edwin E 	 

	

19 16 	Feb. 15, 1900 	Powell, Harvey S 	 

	

49 283 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Powell, Harvey S 	 

	

23 267 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Powell, Robert J 	 

	

46  331 	May 19, 1904 	Powell, Robert J 	 

	

Is 106 	Sept. it, 1899 	Powers, Andrew 	 

	

16 24 	Oct. lo, 1899 	Powers, Daniel 	 

	

24 168 	Oct. 9, 1900 	Powers, Daniel (No 	 
2) . 	  

	

25 3 1 4 	Feb. 7, igol 	Powers, Daniel 	 

	

47 297 	July 7, 1904 	Powers, Daniel 	 

	

54 4 21 	lily 8, 1905 	Powers, Daniel J 	 

	

56 227 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Powers, Daniel J 	 

	

18 221 	Jan. 16, 'goo 	Powers, James 	 

	

It i66 	Oct. 20, 1899 	Powers, Michael 	 

	

47 297 	July 7, 1904 	Powers, William A 	, 
Jr. 	  

	

54 4P2 	July 8, 1905 	Powers, William A 	, 
Jr. 	  

	

56 228 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Powers, William A 	, 
Jr. 	  

	

'8 133 	Jan. to, 1 goo 	l'owers, Thomas 	 

	

24 108 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Pray, Peter (No. 2) 	 

	

23 314 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Pray, Peter 	. 

	

47 297 	July 7.1904 	Pray, Peter 	 

	

54 422 	July 8, 1905 	Pray, Peter 	 

	

56 228 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Pray, Peter 	 

	

16 252 	Oct. z6, 1899 	l'rehn, Archibald 	 

	

24 109 	Oct. 29, 1899 	P r e h n , Archibald 
(No. 21 	 

	

59 6o 	Nov. 23, 1905 	Prehn, Archibald 	 

	

,8 387 	Feb. z, 1899 	Prendergast; Edward 

	

19 344 	Feb. 28, ,goo 	Preston, Patrick 	 

	

21 478 	May 2, 1900 	Price, Allen 	 

	

24 34 	Sept. ist, 1900 	I'rice, Oscar A 	 

	

21 198 	Mat. 27, 1900 	Primont, Joseph 	 

	

56 120 	July 25, 1905 	Printy, James E 	 

	

24 223 	Oct. 19. 1900 	Prudhomme, Joseph 	 

	

22 56 	May 8, 1900 	Pryor, James J 	 

	

12 421 	July 20, 1899 	Punch, Michael F 	 

	

49 283 	Oct. z8, 1904 	Purcell, Edward 	 

	

25 43 	Dec. 1 1,1900 	Purcell, Harry 	 

	

18 235 	Jan. 18, ,goo 	Purcell, James 	 

	

22 149 	May i6, 'goo 	Purcell, James 	 

	

, 4 376 	Aug. 25, 1899 	Purcell, Michael 	 

	

E9 345 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Purcell, Michael 	 

	

22 93 	May 11, 1900 	Purdy, Thomas 	 

	

22 163 	May 17, 1900 	Quagin, Bridget, ad 	 
ministratrix of 
Michael 	. 

	

23 219 	May 25, 1900 	Quigg, Katie, admin. 
istratrix of Joseph 
Quigg 

	

18 231 	Ian. :6, 1900 	tngley, John 	 

	

'9 z9 408 	Mar. 3, 1900 	uigley, ohn 	 

	

47 141 	June 22, 1 904 	uigley, ohn 	 
50 	9 	NOV. 17, 1904 	uigley, ohn • 	 

	

33 181 	Apr. 28, 1902 	
Quigley, 

jJohn F 	 

	

1 9 407 	Mar. 3, 1900 	uigley, ohn J 	 

	

23 s9t 	Aug. 9, 'goo 	uigley, Michael J 	 

	

24 109 	Sept. 29, Irmo 	uinlan, Jeremiah 	 

	

56 104 	July 25,1905 

	

56 380 	Aug. 25, 1905 uinlin, John J 	 
uinlin, 
uinlan,

iohn 	 
)ere 	 

	

56 380 	Aug. 25, 1905  

	

ti 351 	May 17, t899 	uinlan, William 	 
di 402 	Feb. 3, 1900 	uinn, David 	 

	

24 225 	Oct. 19, 1900 	uinn, Dennis 

	

17 424 	Dec. i9, 1899 	uinn, Hugh 	 

	

as 157 	Mar. 21, 1900 uinn, ames 	 

	

17 101 	Nov. 27, 1899 	uinn,John 	 
l  

	

17 424 	Dec. 19, 1899 	uinn, ohn 	 

	

22 303 	ire 4, 1900 	uinn, John 	 

	

as 57 	May 8, ;goo 	uinn, Michael 

	

32 411 	June 12, 1900 	uinn, Michael 

	

-eb. 28, 1900 	uinn, Owen 	 

	

'7 363 	Dec. 15, 1899 	uinn, Patrick 

	

18 220 	Jan. 16, 1900 	uinn, Patrick 

	

Feb. 17, 1900 	uinn, Patrick 

	

May 2, 1900 	uinn, Patrick 

	

May s, 1900 	uinn, Peter 	 

	

Apr. 25, 1900 	uinn, Peter 	 

	

Jan. lc), x9oo 	uinn, William 	 

	

May 8, ipoo 	uinn, William 	 

	

May x, 1905 	Quirk, William 	 

	

Feb. 28,1900 	kkkadagen, John 	 

	

Sept. 26, 1899 	Radford, Blenjamin 	 

	

Aug. 4, 1905 	Radigan, James 	 

104 

	

130 

	

I

an. 12, 1900 
June it, 1900 

July 25, 1905 

	

Oct. 	1, 1900 

Sept. 14, 190o 
July 20,1900 

Feb. 28, 1900 

Oct. a6, 1899 

an. 29, 1900 

	

an. 	2, 1900 

Randel, 'William H 	 

Ragan, John, No. t 	 
Ramsey, Joseph 	 

Rafferty, Bernard 	 

Rafferty, Patrick 	 

Rafter, Thomas 	 

Rafferty, Patrick 	 
Rafferty, Patrick 	 

Rasaigo, 	Johanna, 

Rafferty, George 	 

	

admx. of Leonard 	 
Ratajczake, S 	 

	

May it, 1900 	
Ratigan, Thomas 	 

	

Oct. 28, 1904 	
Ratigan, Thomas F 	 

	

July 17, 1900 	
Raven, Christian A 	 

	

Jan. lo, 1900 	
Rawle, James 	 

	

Oct. i6, t899 	
Ray, Samuel 	 

	

Apr. 4, 1900 	
Ray, Samuel 	 

	

lady 20, 1904 	
Read, Patrick W 	 

	

May I, 1905 	
Ready, John 	 

	

Oct. 28, 1904 	
Ready, William 	 

	

Sept. 6, 1899 	
Reagan, Patrick 	 

	

Feb. 26,1900 	
Reamer, John L 	 

	

June 28, 1900 	
Reardon, John H 	 

	

Nov. 14,1899 	
Reardon, John M 	 

	

May 2, 1900 	
Reardon, Joseph A 	 

	

Apr. 25, 1900 	
Reardon, Michael 	 

	

Jan. 2, !goo 	
Reardon, Michael 	 

	

June 16, i goo 	
Reardon, Thomas 	 

	

Aug. 24. 1899 	
Reardon, Thomas 	 

	

Apr. 3,1905 	
Reardon, William 	 

	

July 20,1904 	
Reardon, William 	 

	

J
uly 25, 1905 	

Redding, James 	 

	

an. 12,1904 	
Redmayn, Thomas S 

	

Aug. 11, 1904 	
Redmond, Frank J 	 

	

Sept. 4, 1900 	
Redmond, John 	 

	

Feb. 17, 1900 	
Redmond, 'Thomas 	 

	

May sz, 1900 	
Reedy, John 	 

	

j

ai:. 5, z goo 	
Reel, John J 	 

	

July 3, 1900 	
Reeves, John 	 

	

ay 8, zoo," 	
Regan,James  J 	 

	

Nov. 27, 1899 	
Regan, eremiah 

	

Dec. 12, 1899 	
Regan, Owen 	 

	

May 10, 1904 	
Regan, Timothy 	 Aug. 18, 1904 

Regenstorf, Henry 	 

	

May 14, 1900 	
Regner, Edward 	 

	

Jan. 3o, xgoo 	
Rehwann, Robert 	 

	

Mar. 2, I900 	
Reich, Samuel 	 

	

May 24, 1900 	
Reichert, George L 	 

	

Apr. 5, 1900 	
Reid, Daniel J 	 

	

Mar. 5, imso 	
Reid, George J 	 May 28, 1900 

Nature of Action. 

Laborer, Department of Parke, $32.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $12o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $283.44. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $31.25. 

D Tailor, bepartment of Charities, $232.50. 

Laborer, with team, $201.68. 
Pilot, Department of Charities, $1,548.33. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $6o. 
Assistant Foreman, Department of Parka, $.212. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,083.33. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $130. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $150. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $730. 

D Laborer, bepartment of Parks, $240. 
Oiler, Department of City Works, 8,76.92. 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $64.67. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

$1 35.28. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $319.20. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $400. 
Toolman, Department of Parks, $21.50. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $845.46. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, City Works Department, $350. 
Oiler, Department of Water Supply._ $94.o7. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 

8135.28. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 3319.20. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Well Cleaner, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $900. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Engineer, Department of Sewers, $375. 
Laborer, Department of  Parka,  $87.60. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $100. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $750. 
Carpenter, Department of Parks, $33. 
Tapper, Department of Public Works, $1,500. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $1,948.60. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $292.94. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $266. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $878.05. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $300. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $641.67. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $ 1 ,1 95. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $150. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $x,500. 

Hostler, Department of Street Cleaning, $100. 

Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,869.39. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $400. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $350. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $1,o81. 
Foreman, Department of Water Supply, $1,575. 
Mason, Fire Dept., $1,918. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $50. 
Stone Cutter, Dept. of Parks, $162.25. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6i. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $1,305. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $,,35o. 
Helper, Dept. of Charities,$802.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.33. 
Rockman, Dept. of Parks, $2,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $200. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Street Cleaning, $210. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.04. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $x so. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,000. 
Inspector of Paving, D. P. W., $303.03. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,210.56.  
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $loo. 
Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $2oo. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices, 

$300.75. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $3,171.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $iam 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $336. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $277. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $614.94. 

Machinist, Park Dept., $200. 
Cottage Attendant, Dept. of Parks, $350. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $350. 
Coal Passer, Fire Dept., $592. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $426.25.  
Mason's Helper, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,350. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $55o. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $525. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $25o. 	

81,468.54. Electrical Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Works, $148. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $281.30. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,636.14. 
Wagon Painter, Dept. of Highways, $375. 
Painter, Dept. of Parks, $730. 
Rigger, Dept. of Highways, $293. 
Rigger, Department of Highways, $877. 
Fireman, Dept. of Correction, $660.55. 
Stoker, Department of Correction, $zo6.5o. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $499. 
Cauker, Dept. of Water Supply, $i,o80. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $584. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Decorator, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept. $1,095. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,743.30. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $192. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply,__$45z.50. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply 

$557.84. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,187.51. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250.08. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $14.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,887.60. 	. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $840. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Do9ha, $1 73.25. 

23 88 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply. $138.68 	18 414 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 	 3 
Watchman, Department of Health, $2,070. 	I 17 68 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $4,240.6,  
Laborer, Department of Docks, ta,166.66. 
Engineer, Department of Education, $3,445. 
Engineer, Department of Education, $783. • 
Engineer, Department of Education, $134.50. 
Engineer, Board of Education, $112. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $400.32. 

Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Department, $326. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $66. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $312. 
Rammer, Department of Highways. $345. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $543.75. 
Inspector, Department of Charities, $5,250. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $135. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $518.92. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $292.94. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $264. 
Laborer, City Works Department, Brooklyn, $300 
Boiler Fireman, Department of Water Works, 

$646.66. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $6o8. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $400. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $4522.00. 
Machinist, Department of . Bridges, Brooklyn, 19 345 

$575.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $78.75. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $z,z66.66. 	 1 9 49 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 	21  489 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $423.12. 	 11 487 
Riveter's Helper, Department of Bridges, $805.50 	398 
Housesmith, Department of Bridges, $117. 	18 133 

22 57 
53 326 
19 304 
1 5 338  
56 228 

22 370 
i8 159 
18 328 
18 
56 
24 

S 

345 
25 

170 
259 

22 96 
49 284 
23 139 
,8 

45,,  42 

13: 
,6 119 
21 277 
47 394 

6 479 

49 
1 5 

28 

19 119 
23 29 

23 57 
21 399 
18 II 
22 449 
14 

36516 4 
47 0  3,945  

44 424 
4,89 

49 
2 3 427 

327 

22 541 
18 79 
23 50 
22 58 
'7 138 
1 7 30 5 
46 262 
48 95 

22 Itl 

18  3
8

47 
19 38 
22 213 
21 271 
1 9 452  
22 26o 

51$ 
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Folio. 	Commenced. 

	

56 3131 	Aug. 25, 1905 

	

23 184 	July 21, 1900 

	

12 329 	uly xi, 1899 

	

46 448 	une 2,1904 

	

19 37o 	ar. I, 1900 

	

23 184 	July 21,1900 

	

22 411 	June 12, 1900 

	

22 109 	May 14, 1900 

	

23 427 	Sept. 4, 1900 

	

16 481 	Nov. 15, 1899 

	

19 346 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

31 223 	Mar. 30, 1900 

	

19 32 	Feb. 25, 1900 

	

18 159 	Jan. 12, 1900 

	

17 265 	Dec. 8, 1899 

	

18 89 	Jan. 6, 1900 

	

15 43 	Sept. 6, 1899 

	

18 88 	Jan. 6, 1900 

	

19 449 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

56 381 	Aug. 25, 1965 

	

22 184 	May 2T, r900 

	

37 337 	Dec. 9, Igoz 

	

21 232 	Mar. 31, 1900 

	

17 151 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

18 46 	14n. 4, 190o 

	

22 28 	May 7, 1900 

	

37 374 	Dec. 12, 1902 

	

48 69 	Aug. 12, 1904 

	

56 122 	Tilly 25, 1 90 5 
z9 	6 	Feb. 14, 1900 

	

56 121 	Tuly 25, 1905 

	

19 305 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

19 363 	Mar. 1, 1900 

	

22 371 	Tune T T, 1900 

	

18 759 	r. 12, 1900 

	

10 272 	an 14, 1899 

	

22 411 	June 12,1900 

	

21 287 	Apr. 4, 0900 

	

56 105 	Tuly 25, 1905 

	

22 77 	May 70, 1900 

	

23 368 	Aug. 24, 7900 

	

22 288 	Tune z, 1900 

	

22 371 	Ire II, 1900 
22 
10 

	

254 
	

ay 28, 1900 
Tan. 12, 1900 

	

17 322 	bee. 13, 1899 

	

53 327 	May 1, 1905 

	

17 425 	Dec. 19, 1899 

	

18 459 	Feb. 8, 1900 

	

18 458 	Feb. 5,1900 

	

47 298 	job' 7, 1904 

	

19 365 	Mar. 1, 1900 

44 	6 	Nov. 16, 1903 

	

44 384 	Jan. 8, 1904 

	

52 456 	Apr. 3, 1905 

	

22 3o 	May 17, Pono 

	

21 e7 	Mar. to, 1900 

	

49 284 	Oct. 28, 1904 

	

21 227 	Mar. 30, 1900 

	

21 271 	Apr. 4, 1000 

	

15 293 	Sept. 25, 1899 

	

24 132 	Oct. 	1, 1900 

	

22 25 	May 5, 1900 

	

59 249 	Dec. 12, 1905 

	

34 25 	Sept. 14, 7900 

	

23 413 	Aug. 29, 1900 

	

22 301 	June 4, 1900 

	

23 390 	Aug. 9, 1900 

	

49 285 	Oct. 28. 1904 

	

21 430 	Apr. 26, 1900 

	

21 281 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

46 448 	June 2, 1904 

	

32 213 	May 24, 1900 

	

21 67 	Mar. 12, 1900 

	

53 328 	May 1, 1905 

	

,6 27 	Oct. 10, 1899 

	

47 299 	Tuly 7. 1904 

	

54 422 	Yuly 8, 1905 

	

56 229 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

17 188 	Dec. 1, 7899 

	

22 58 	May 24, 1900 

	

76 25 	Oct. TO, 1899 

	

25 331 	Feb. 7, 1901 

	

47 298 	July 7. 1904 

	

54 423 	Tuly 8, 1905 

	

16 426 	Nov. 70, 1899 

	

as 33 	Dec. 8, 1900 

	

16 484 	Nov. 15, 1899 

	

54 423 	July 8.  1905 

	

36 220 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

53 326 	May x, toos 

	

t6 424 	Nov. to, 1899 

	

54 423 	July 8, 1905 

	

56 229 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

56 23o 	Aug. 4, 1905 

	

12 253 	May 28, 1900 

	

19 382 	Mar. 1, 1900 
al 65 Jan. 5,1900 

	

58 267 	Oct. 23, 1905 

	

19 346 	Feb. 28, Igoe 

	

23 271 	Aug. 6, 1900 

	

47 393 	July 20, 1904 

	

51 441 	eb. 2 t05 

	

54 424 	Tul 	
3.s1 

Y 8, 1905 
II 57 	Mar. to, 1900 

	

53 326 	May I, 1905 

	

19 119 	Feb. 26, 1900 

	

24 138 	Oct. 	1, 1900 

	

17 371 	Dec. 16, 1899 

	

53 327 	May 1, 1905 

	

25 93 	Dec. 24, 1900 

	

19 436 	Mar. 3, 1900 

	

le 457 	Feb. 8, 1900 

	

is if 	Jan. 	3, zoo* 

	

17 538 	Dec. 3o, 1899 

	

if 94 	Mar. 13, 1900 

	

21 141 	Mar. 20, 1900 

	

21 165 	Mar. 23, 1900 

	

31 478 	May 2, 1000 

	

17 139 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

56 121 	Tuly 21, 1905 

	

17 425 	bee. 19, 1899 

	

22 33 	May 7, 1900 

	

59 250 	Dec. 12, 1905 

	

22 287 	June 1, 1900 

	

49 285 	Oct. 28, 1904 

	

t6 481 	Nov. is, 1899 

	

46 448 	June 2, 1904 

	

58 154 	Oct. 	5, 1905 

	

17 489 	Dec. 26, 1899 

	

18 87 	Lan. 6, 1900 

	

19 346 	Feb. 28,1903 

	

37 374 	Dec. 12, 1902 

	

23 io8 	July 12,1900 

	

52 456 	Apr. 3, 1905 

	

53 328 	May 1, 1905 

	

17 15 	Nov. 18, 1899 

	

17 137 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

32 261 	May 28, 1900 

	

49 285 	Oct. 28, 1904 

	

49 284 	Oct. z8, 1904 

	

22 375 	Tune 1 1,1900 

	

19 305 	Feb. 28. 1900 

	

32 58 	May 8, 1000 

	

17 425 	Dec. 14, 1899 

	

23 264 	Aug. 6, 1900 

	

47 141 	June 22, 1904 

	

53 22 1 	Apr. 26, 1905 

	

19 30 	Feb. 16. 1900 

	

10 446 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

,8 59 	Tan. 	5. 1900 

	

56 105 	̀My 25, 1905 

	

19 447 	Mar. 5, too° 

	

18  481 	Nov. 15,1899 

Title of Action. 

Reid, George R 	 
Ried, James 	 
Reid, ames D 	 
Reid, ohn 	 
Reid, ohn H 	 

i  

Reid, ames D 	 
Reidon, William 	 
Reidy, Michael 	 
Reig, John F 	 
Reiley, Jerry 	 
Reilly, Bernard 	 
Reilly, Bernard 	 
Reilly, Edward 	 

i 
Reilly,James 	 
Reilly, ohn, exr. of 

John itzpatrick 	, 
Reilly, ohn 	 
Reilly, Ijohn J 	 
Reilly, ohn J 	 

	

Reilly, ohn James 	 
Reilly, ohn J 	 
Reilly, ichael. 	 
Reilly, Michael F 	 
Reilly, Peter 	 
Reilly, Richard 
Reilly, Richard 
Reilly, Richard 
Reilly, Richard 
Reilly, Richard 
Reilly, Richard 	 
Reilly, Thomas 
Reilly, Thomas 	 
Reilly, Thomas 
Reilly, Thomas B 	 
Rein, John F 	 
Reisert, Jacob 	 
Remelius, John 	 
Renlein, William 	 
Rennert, George, Jr. 
Rennert, George 	 
Reordon, John F 	 

	

Ressigine, Lewis D 	 
Reynolds, Charles 	 
Reynolds, John 	 
Reynolds, Lawrence 
Reynolds, Patrick 	 
Rhatigan. Tames 	 
Rhein, William J 	 
Rhodes. Thomas 	 
Rice, George L 	 
Rice, George L 	 
Rice, George L 	 
Rice, Toseph H 	 
Rice, Yoseph H 	 
Rice, Toseph H 	 

	

Rice, Toseph Henry 	 
Rice, Michael 	 
Richardson, William 
Richardson, William 
Richey, James 	 

	

Rickerman. Charles 	 
Ridgway, James 	 
Ridley, Joseph 	 
Riebling, Henry L 	 
Riedel, George 	 

Riener, John 	 
Rieper, John 	 
Rigney, .Patrick 	 
Riley, James 	 
Riley, Tames 	 
Ring, Thomas 	 
Ringer. John 	 
Rinnert, Charles J 	 
Riordan, Tames 	 
Riordan, 'William 	 
Rissler, John H 	 
Risten, Tohn A 	 
R5ston, Tohn A 	 
Riston, Tohn A 	 
Riston, Tohn A. 
Roach, Charles 	 
Roach, David T 	 
Robb, Thomas 	 
Robb, Thomas, No. 2 
Robb, Thomas 	 
Robb, Thomas 	 
Roberts, John 	 
Roberts, Robert 	 

Roberts, Thomas 	 
Robinson, Albert 	 
Robinson, Albert 	 
Robinson, James 	 
Robinson, Robert 	 
Robinson, Robert 	 
Robinson. Robert 	 
Robie, Thomas 	 
Roche, Tohn 	 
Roche, Thomas 
Rock. Andrew 
Rock, Andrew 	 

Rock, Patrick 	 
Rocks, Andrew 	 
Rocks, Andrew 	 
Rocks, Andrew. 	 
Rocks, Andrew • . • • 
Rockwell. James A 	 
Rodde Elias J 	• 
Rode, 'John 	 
Rodgers, Michael 	 

	

Rodgers, William D 	 
Rodman, Oscar F 	 
Roe. Benjamin H 	 
Roffe, Harry G 	 
Roffe, Henry T 	 
Rogan, John 	 
Roger. Arnold 	 
Rogers, Harry P 	 
Rogers, Herbert 1 	 
Rogers, Herbert L 	 
Rogers, John J 	 
Rogers, Patrick 	 
Rogers, Philander 	 
Rogers, Thomas 	 

	

Rogers, William 1' 	 
Rohan, Michael D 	 
tinier, John ...... 	 
Roman, Tames 	 
Romming. Frederick 
Ronan. John 	 
Ronan, John 	 

Rooney, Hugh 	 
Rooney, Toseph 	 
Rooney, Michael 	 
Rooney, Patrick 	 
Rooney, William . • 
Rooney, William 	 
Rorke, James M 	 
Rose, William H 	 
Rosensock, Moses 	 
Ross, Dominick 	 
Ross, Francis 	 
Ross, James 	 
Ross, Thomas R 	 

	

Rossman, Frederick 	 
Roth, Frederick W 	 
Roth. Peter 	 
Rotzler, Frederick 	 
Rotzler, F rederick . 	 
Rotzler, Frederick 	 
Rourke, Tames 1 	 
Rowan, Tohn E 	 
Rowan, Michael 	 
Rowland, Samuel 	 
Rubaane, Joseph 	 
Ruck, George 	 

Nature of Action. 

Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $857.50. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $305.11. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,167. 
Painter, Fire Department, $175. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $890. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $384. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, 8229. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $362.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $24. 
Steamfitter, Fire Dept., $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 

Dept. of Public Works, $zoo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $129.60. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $11o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $54. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $375. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.63. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $902. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $280. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Street Cleaning. Dept., $244.70. 
Caulker, Dept. of Water Supply, $262. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $47.32. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6t. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $110. 
Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $39. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $665.42 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. 8260. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Highways, $900. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Fireman, Police Dept., $947.76. 
Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 
Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, Sato. 
Foreman, of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, 8665 41 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Engineer. Raymond Street Jail, 8t,o9z.66. 
Painter, Department of Bridges. $500. 
Laborer. Dept. of Water Supply, $1300. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $482.05. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $400. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, 8143.13. 
Fireman. Dept. of Charities, $720. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $41 5. 
Stoker, Dent. of Charities. $325.30. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $7,o7t. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, St29.6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.07. 
Driver, Street Gleaning Department, $250, 
Laborer, $77.50. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
T.ahorer, Dept. of Parks. $312. 
Calker, Dept. of Buildings, $210. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. Brooklyn. 822.38. 
Keeper. Prison and Penitentiary, $458.50. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept.. $1,130. 
Watchman, Dept. of Buildings. $533. 
Dockbuilder. Dept. of Docks. $300. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Parks. $550.75. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
Watchman. Dept. of Buildings. $1.200. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply. $800. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Bridges, $2,818.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $1 .544.41 . 
Fireman, Department of Bridges. $52.40. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $soo. 
Steam Engineer, Dent. of City Works. $537.88. 
Engineer, Dept of Water Supply. 8455.52. 
Engineer, Department of Water Suply, 851. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $3on.75 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways. 8150. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks. $665.42. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works. $641.nR .  

Steam Engineer, Dent. of Water Supply. 8370.12 
Engineer. Dept. of Water Supply. $504.80. 
Fngineer, Department of Water Sunray, $53. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $580. 
As assignee of employee, Dept. of Docks. 

$676.27. 
Ship Carpenter, Dock Dent., $649.05. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, /St. 
Fneineer. Department of Water SUPPly, $300.75. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $soo. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,067.58. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, Eat. 
Engineer, Department of Water Snooty, $300.-5. 
Engineer, Denartment of Water Supply, $30075. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $294.88. 
Engineer. Dept. of Water Supply, 8213.00. 
Steam Engineer. Water Supply, $1,268.91. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Fngineer, $400. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,424. 
F.nioneer, Department of Water Supply. tro7 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $51. 
T,aborer, Dept. of Parka, 128.44. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $500. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $675. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Engineer. Dept. of Water Supply, gt,980. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $soo. 
Stoker, Dent. of Charities, $tag. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.no. 
Steam Engineer. Dept. of Bridges, $781.30. 
Paver, Dent. of Highways. $400. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. Eamon. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 825.82. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 827.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.1o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Taborer. Dept. of Parks. $480. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6t. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $500. 
Mason, Dept. of Charities. $400. 
Keener. Prison and Penitentiary. $4,500. 
Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dent., $250. 
T aborer. Dent. of City Works, $680.50. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Docks and Ferries, $2.21 a. 
Blacksmith, Dock Department. $293. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
T.aborer. Dept. of Parks. $204. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. $57.50. 
T.ahorer. Street Cleaning Dept. $122.20. 
stoker Dent. of Charities $3 co. 
Fireman, Department of Charities. 8965.5o. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5po. 
Steam Engineer. Dept.' of Docks, $2,760.62. 
T,aborer, Dent. of Parks. $392. 
Dock Builder. Dent. of Docks. 8‘.084.20. 
sweeper. Street Cleaning Dept. $250. 
Driver. Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
Dock Builder. Dent. of Docks. 52.601.30. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, Stos. 
Durk Builder. Dent. of Docks, 81.706.25. 
T Ihneer. Dept. of City Works. 85o. 
Pirefitter, Dept. of Water Supply. $35n. 
p,,cctter, Dent. of Water Sopnlv, 
Pipe-fitter. Department of Water Supply. $610‘.. 
T ahorer. Public Works, Brooklyn. $62.10 
Cement Worker, Dent. of Docks, $1,466.66. 
1  ,r,rer. Dept. of Parks. $336. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $1,666.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $117.50. 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. 

53 328  
t6 	26 
as 332 
47 299 
54 424 
so 230 
32 264 
19 12$ 
1 9 	4 
16 295 
19 	105 
27 201 

22 376 
16 019 
22 425 

23 373 
53 269 

2r 479 
56 106 
18 265 
21 479 
z8 348 
24 134 
28 423 

19 	5 
19 	99 
19 347 
19 426 
23 	18 
56 121 
23 292 
22 102 
19 305 
22 498 
19 	64  
47 	94 
51 447 
54 425 
21 	2 
21 287 
22 107 
15 501 
23 371 
56 282 
,5 196 

48 	69
9y  54 424 

56 106 
56 230 
19 347 
19 448 
22 	2  2 319: 

21 277 
47 394 
1 5 502 
54 42 5 
56 231 
22 26z 
22 412 
1 1 	too 
19 	61 
az 479 
t6 437 
24 	58 
az 	64 
19 	20 
18 460 
03 457 
47 300 
25 	38 
47  142 
Si  448 
2542  412235 

22 449 
14 377 
t9 370 
12 306 
S 	402 
22 	ss, 
23 268 
46 	78 
18 474 
21 272 
54 426 

56 231 56 

56 381 

19 146 
2 5 	43 
16 3x1 
ig 29x 
23 392 
24 321 
t6 	29 
as 33a 

47 300 

18 225 
23 336  
2: 	68 
:9 381 

ig 	31 
21 281 
21 399 
16 	52 
18 214 
So  436 
17 437 
18 193 
23 426 
04 282 
sr 128 
19 388 
32 412 
25 	5r 
22 498 
22 182  

442 
19 	5 
19 	30 
17 426 
53 331 
37 338 
19 	148 
21 200 
19 306 
s3 221 

49 265 

18 x99 
21 	365 
22 254 
21 399 
52 457 
23 109 
25 	45 
52 457 
18 213 
53 329  
17 	142 
18 	8o 
17 	191 
24 228 
21 490 
27 497 
22 303 

May 	r, 1905 
Oct. 	io, 1899 
Feb. 	7, 1901 
July 	7, 1904 
July 	8, 1905 
Aug. 	4, 1905 
May a8, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 14,1900 
Oct. 	3o, 1899 
Feb. 24, 1900 
Mar. 27, 1900 
June II, 	900 
Oct. 	z6, 0899 
June 14, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Apr. 27, 1905 

May 	2, 1900 
July 	25, 1905 
an. 	22, 1900 

May 	a,1900 
Jan. 	3o, 1900 
Oct. 	1, 1900 
Feb. 	5, tgoo 

Feb. 	14, 1900 
Feb. 23, 1900 
Feb. 28, two 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
June 26, 1900 
July 	25, 1905 
Aug. to, 1900 
May 12, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
1.11e Ile 2201,, 170000 

June  17, 1904 
Feb.e 	23, 0905 
July 	8, 1905 
Mar. 	8, 1900 
Apr. 	4, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Oct. 	9, 1899 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Aug. 11,1905 
Sept. 15, 1899 

Aug. 12, 1904 
July 	8, 19o5 
July 	25, 1905 
Aug. 	4, 1905 
Feb. 28, 0900 
Mar. 	5, 1900 
yLun e 	t, 1900 

eb. 26, 1900 
Apr. 	4, 1900 
July 	20, 1904 
Oct. 	9, 190o 
July 	8, i9o5 
Ikug. 	4, 1905 
May 28, 1900 
June 12, 400 
Apr. 18,1899 
Feb. 19, 1900 
May 	2, ¶900 
Oct. 	II, 1899 
Sept. 24, 1900 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Feb. 1¢, 1900 
Feb. 	8,1900 
Feb. 	8,1900 

 7,1904  
Dec.C 	11, 1900 
Lune 22, 1904 
Feb. 23, 1905 
Illy 	S. 1905 

ay 14, 1900 
June 16, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1899 
Mar. 	I, 3900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Nov. 	3, 1905 
May 	8, 1900 
Aug. 	6, 1900 
Apr. 16, 1904 
Feb. 	9, 1900 
Apr. 	4,1900 
July 	8, 1905 

Aug. 	4, 1905 

Aug. 25, 1905 

Feb. 28, 1900 
Dec. It, 1900 
Oct. 	30, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Oct. 	29, 1900 
Oct. 	to, 1899 
Feb. 	7, 1901 

July 	7, 1904 

Feb. 17, 1900 
Aug. 18, 1900 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Mar. 	I, 1900 

Feb. 15, 1900 
Apr. 	4, 1900 
Apr. 25, 1900 
Oct. 	to, 1899 
Jan. 	16, 1900 

ec. 23, 1904 
Dec. 21, 1899 
Tan. 	is, 1900 
Sept. 	4, 1900 
Aug. 22, 1899 
Mar. 16, 1900 
Mar. 	2, 1900 
....71.1.ne 	12, 1900 
Dec. II, 1900 
June  21, 1900 
May al, 1900 
Feb. 	7, 1900 
Feb.. 	14, 1900  
Feb. 15, 1900 
Dec. 19, 7899 

Dec.
ay 	1 , 1 905 

n 	9, 1902 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Mar. 27, 1900 
Feb. 28,190o 
Apr. 26, 1905 

Oct. 	28, 1904 

Jan. 	16,1900 
Apr. 21, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Apr. 25, 1900 
Apr. 	3, 1905 
July 	12, 1900 
`Dec.e 	11, 1900 
Apr. 	3, 1905 
Jan. 	16, x900 
May 	I, 1905 
Nov. 17, 1899 
Lan. 	5, 1900 
Dec. 	r, 1899 
Oct. 	19, x900 
May 	2, 7900 
May 	2, 1900 
May 22, 1900 

Ruckert, Jacob 	 
Ruse, 	John 	...... 	 
Ruse, John, No. z 	 
Ruse, .ohn 	 
Ruse, 	ohn 	 
Ruse, 	ohn 	 
Rush, 	Edward F 	 
Rush, 	Francis J 	 
Rush, 	Louis 	 
Rush, 	William 	 
Russell, George W 	 
Russell, George W 	 
Russell, Robert S 	 
Russell, Thomas 	 
Russo, Frank 	 
Rutan, Josiah T 	 
Rutherford, 	William 

Ru
J
tledge, Thomas 	 

Ryan, 	Charles 	 
Ryan, Cornelius 	 
Ryan, Cornelius 	 
Ryan, Daniel 	 
Ryan, Edward J. 	 
Ryan, 	Eliza, 	admx 	 

of Peter Ryan 	 
Ryan,James 	 
Ryan,James 	 
Ryan, 	ernes 	 

. 

Ryan, 	ames 	 
Ryan, 	ohn A 	 
Ryan, John  S 	 
Ryan, 	oseph 	 
Ryan, 	ichael 	 
Ryan, Michael, No. 2 
Ryan, Michael C 	 
Ryan, Michael J 	 
Ryan, Nicholas 	 
Ryan, Nicholas 	 
Ryan, Nicholas 	 
Ryan, Patrick 	• 
Ryan, Patrick 	 
Ryan, 	Patrick 	 
Ryan, Pierce 	 
Ryan, Thomas 	 
Ryan, Thomas 	 
Ryan, Thomas J 	 

Ryan, Timothy 	 
Ryan, Timothy 	 
Ryan, Timothy 	 
Ryan, Timothy 	 
Ryan, 	William 	..... 
Ryan, William 	 
Ryan, William, No. t 
Ryan, 	William, No. 2 
Ryan, William B 	 
Ryan, William B 	 
Ryan, William H 	 
Ryan, William H 	 
Ryan, William H 	 
Ryder, John 	 
Sahm, Otto 	 

St. John, Josiah 	 
Samuel, William 	 
Sanders, Barnet 	 
Sands, Robert 	 
Sands, Robert N 	 
Santer, Herman 	 
Santry, Michael 	 
Sargeant, 	oseph 
Sargeant, 	oseph 
Sargeant, 	oseph 
Sargent, 	illiam 

 William 	 Sargent, 
Sargent, William..... 
Sargent, William 	 
Sarony, Julius 	 
Satore, Max 	 
Saul, 	John 	 
Saul,ohn 	 
Saul, 	ohn, No. 	2 	 
Saul, 	John 	 
Saunders 	Edmund. 
Savage, 	ames 	 
Savage, 	ames 	 
Savage, 	illiam 
Savoldy, John 	 

Nathaniel  N a thantel 
B. 	  

Sawyer, 	N a thaniel 
B. 	  

Sawyer, 	N a thaniel 
B. 	  

Say, Harry 	 
Sayer, 	Charles 	 
Sayo, Hugh 	 
Scanlon, Thomas 	 
Scarry, John 	 
Scarray, John J 	 
Schabacker, 	Charles 	 
Schabacker, 	Charles, 

No. 
Schabacher, 	Charles 

F. 	H. 	  
Schadt, 	Peter 	 
Schaefer, 	William 	 
Schafer, Henry 	 
Schaffer, 	Anthony 	 

Schaffer, 	Charles 	 
Schaffer, 	Frederick 	 

	

Schaffer, William H 	 
Schell, William 	 
Schaper, Charles 	 
Schaub, Joseph 	 
Schecker, John 	 
Scheffler, George 	 
Scheubert, Frank S 	 
Schilling, 	Martin J 	 
Schindler, 	Philip 	 
Schleifer. 	Frederick 	 
Schloss, Benjamin 	 
Schmid, Albert J 	

 

	

Schmidt, Gerhard C 	 
Schmidt, John 	 
Schmidt, Martin 	 
Schmidt, Tobias 	 
Schmuckler, Louis 	 
Schneider, Henry 	 
Schneider, Joseph 	 
Schneiderum, 	Fred'k 
Schneidt, Charles 	 
Schnitzler, 	Christian 
Schoen, Nicholas..._. 
Schogan, Gustavus C. 

Schojan, Gustavus C. 

Schollard, 
Schollard, James.— 
Schoomaker, Ellis 	 
Schreiner, 	Alberto 	 
Schubert, 	Charles 	 

	

Schubert, Charles S 	 
Schubert, Frank 	 
Schubert, Frank 	 
Schultz, Richard 	 
Schulz, 	Richard 	 

	

Schwartman, Martin 	 

	

Schweitzer, Herman 	 

	

Schwertze, Herman 	 
Striver, Henry 	 
Schofield, William J. 
Schollen, Bernard 	 
Scott, Joseph*. 	 

Nature of Action. 

Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of CityWorks, $943.at. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, *355.51- 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,936.02. 
Plumber, Fire Dept., $400. 
Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $1,229.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Streets, Brooklyn $300. 
Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 1235. 
Letterer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 875. 
Diver, Dept. of Docks, $2,652. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $555. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $3,120. 
Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $086. 

Painter, Department of  Bridges,  $500. 
Dock iuilder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6i. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $186. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $90o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420.72. 
Inspector, Dept. of Charities, $3,000. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, 8175. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 5174.96. 
Paver, Dept. of Docks, $107.81. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, 875. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $65.88. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,.  
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,387.28. 
Laborer, $34.40. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $9o. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,365. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120. 
Engineer, Dept. of Correction, $448. 
Engineer, Department of Correction, 083.os. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.63. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $509. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $702. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $60o. 
Tool Sharpener, Dept. of Correction, $1,766.23. 
Plumber, Department of Charities, $966. 
Harness Maker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 

$337.50 
Caulker, Dept. of Water Supply, $262. 
Engineer, Department of Correction, $192. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $ 1,750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks,$609. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,200. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $705. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1.5i8.97. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $121. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
Machinist's Helper, Fire Dept,  $116.  
Carpenter, Public Works, Brookrn, $167.37. 
r.a borer,  Dept. of City Works, 665. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 600. 
Riveter, Dept. of Bndges, $257.50. 
Hotisesmith, Dept. of Bridges, $109. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.88. 
Cartman, Dept. of Highways, 8300. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $595.97. 
Steam Engineer, Denartrnent of Charities, $3o. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $143.13. 
Foreman, Steam Boilers, Public Works, 81,566 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, 8t,660. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, $115.5o. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Laborer, Department of Docks. $572.57. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $2,190. 
Rammer, Public Works and Highways, $475. 
Painter, Fire Dept.. $175. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, ;too. 
Rammer, Department of Highways. $345. 
Sttone Cutter, Dept. of Docks, $2,610.48. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, Sipa. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $663.50. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $387.7o. 
Laborer, Dent. of Parks, $22.44. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $675. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, 880o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168.72. 
Rammer. Dept. of Public Works, $82. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $3b. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $381.88. 

Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $246.18. 

Engineer Dept. of Water Supply, $455.52. 
Foreman, Dept. of Street Improvements, $2,238. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $654.70. 
Laborer. Dock Dept., $098. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning.. 

$30. 
Taborer, Dept. of Buildings, $750. 
Sounder. Dept. of Water Supnly, $800. 
inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,333. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $76. 
Laborer. Dept. of City Works. 850. 
Stoker, Dept. of Public Buildings, $600. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $33.60. 
Laborer. Dent. of Docks, $260. 
Mason, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,712.50 
Rigger, Brooklyn Bridge, $66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $85.75. 
Taborer, Dept. of Parks, $10.63. 
Toolman, Dent. of Highways. 8506. 
Machinist. Dept. of Water Supply. $250. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $flio. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $400. 
T,aborer. Dept. of Parks, $197.76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $75.10. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parka. Soso. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $soo. 
Cement Worker. Dept. of Docks, $3,075. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $20.31. 
Blacksmith. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $9o• 
Rammer, Department of Highways. $105. 
Harnessmalcer, Department of Street Cleaning. 

$297. 
Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Department. 

$0,025. 
Paver, 'Department of Water Supply, $29487. 
Paver, Denartment of Water Supply, $304.75. 
Taborer, Department of Docks, 8322.04. 
Inspector of Paving. a P. W.. $122.10. 
Fireman. Department of Charities, $654. 
Stoker, Denartment of Charities, $28.61. 
Fireman, Denartment of Charities. $28.61. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $606.04. 
Pointer, Department of Bridges, $54.90. 
Painter. Department of Bridges, $500, 
T aborer, Department of Parks, $432. 
Fireman, Denartment of Water Sunnis', Salo. 
Fireman, Department of Water Sunnly. $632 so. 
Inspector, Denartment of Highways. $1,355. 
I aborer, Department of Parks. $480 	• 

'Fireman. Department of Buildings. $1,000. 
Gardener, Department of Parks, $0159.5o. 
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56 107 
19 349 
i6 310 
23 394 
18 203 
IS 456 
18 457 
1 9 432  
23 271 
47 395 
51 449 
54 427 
18 147 

Mar. 5, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Oct. 28, 1904 
Oct. 28, 7904 
Apr. 17, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Apr. 25, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Dec. 26, 1899 
July 25, 5905 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Apr. 25. 1900 
Mar. 20, 1900 
June 17, 1904 

19 441 
22 
22 
49 
49 

253 
25o 
287 
286 
346 
307 
400 
307 
488  

27 
T9 
21 
17 
17 
56 
24 
2! 
21 
47 

107 
170 
401 
146 
95 

July 8,1905 
Aug. 4, 1005 
Oct. ,o, 1899 
Oct. 15, 1899 
Aug. 4.1905 

Mar. ,6, 1899 
Aug. 25, 1905 
Oct. ,o, 1899 

Feb. 7, 1901 

July 7. 1904 
July 8, 1905 
Aug. 4, 1905 
Dec. 12, 1902 
May 28, moo 
Apr. 25, moo 
Aug. 11, ,goy 

54 
56 
16 
24 

428 

233 
28 

205 
233 56 

21 
56 

119 
382 

30  

25 332  

47 299 
54 428 
56 234 
37 375 
22 264 
21 407 
56 282 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

Scullen, Patrick 	 
Scully, Patrick S 	 
Scully, Patrick S 	 
Scully, Patrick S 	 
Seaman, Conklin P 	 
Seel, Henry 	 
Steel, Henry 	 
Segrave, William 	 
Segrave, William 	 
Segrave, William 	 

Solomon 	 
Senn, John 	 
Serviss, John W. 
Severinsen, Peter 	 
Severyn, Adolph 	 
Seward, William 	 
Seward, William A 	 

Seymour, John 	 
Seymour, Mary A 	, 

a dm i nistratrix of 
Robert 	 

Shaffer, George W 	 

	

Shanahan, Daniel F 	 
Shand, William 	 
Shandly, James 	 
Shane, James 	 
Shannon, Edward 	 
Shannon, John 	 

	

Shannon, John (No 	 
2) 	 

Sharkey, John 	 
Sharkey, John K 	 
Sharp, Michael J. 
Shaughnessy, M. J. 
Shaughnessy, Thos 	 
Shaw, Charles 	 

Shaw, George D 	 

	

22 255 	May 28. 1900 	Shaw, Peter 	 

	

22 408 	Tune 21, 1900 	Shea, Ambrose T 	 

	

16 281 	Oct. 27, 1899 	Shea, Daniel 	 

	

t8 261 	Jan. 22, 1900 	Shea, Daniel 	 

	

at 272 	Apr. 4, 1900 	Shea, Denis 	 

	

19 6 	Feb. 14, 1900 	Shea, James 	 

	

59 238 	Dec. 12, 5905 	Shea, John 	 

	

22 59 	May 8, 1900 	Shea, Michael 	 

	

18 386 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Shea, Patrick 	 

	

22 428 	June 14, moo 	Shea, Patrick D 	 

	

18 37o 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Shea, Thomas 	 

	

53 33o 	May x, 1905 	Shea, William 	 

	

t8 473 	Feb. 9. 1900 	Shea, William H 	 

	

23 29 	June 28, 1900 	Shearer, William 	 

	

54 426 	July 8, mos 	Shearer, William 	 

	

56 232 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Shearer, William 	 

	

22 255 	May 28, moo 	Sheehan, Dennis..... 

	

24 25 	Sept. 14,  1900 	Sheehan, Edward F 	 

	

53 33o 	May r, 1905 	Sheehan, John 	 

	

17 306 	Dec. 12, 1899 	Sheehan, Michael 	 

	

22 399 	June Jr, 1899 	Sheehan, Michael 	 

	

15 82 	Sent. 8, 1899 	Sheehan, Patrick T 	 

	

19 348 	Feb. 28, moo 	Sheehan, Patrick y 	 

	

24 536 	Feb. 1, x goo 	Sheehan, Timothy 	 

	

25 324 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Sheehan, Timothy 
(No. 2) 	 

	

23 215 	July 26, 1900 	Sheehan, Thomas 	 

	

16 35 	Oct. to, 1899 	Sheehy, John 	 

	

12 120 	June 53,1899 	Sheeran, David 

	

 412 	Tune 12, 1900 	Sheeran, ames 	 

	

22 265 	May 28. moo 	Sheerin, 	illiam 	 

	

49 286 	Oct. z8, 1904 	Shelly, Charles 	 

	

19 136 	Feb. 16, 190o 	Shelly, John W 	 

	

217 35o 	Dec. 14, 1899 	Shelton, Emma 	 2   

	

389 	June tt, 1900 	Shelton, William 	 

	

I5 294 	Sept. 25, 1899 	Sherborn, George 	 

	

18 183 	Jan. 1$, 1900 	Sheridan, Bernard 	 

	

52 274 	Mar. 18, 1905 

	

59 250 	Dec. 12, 1905 

	

22 6o 	May 8, moo 

	

21 272 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

56 109 	July 25, 1905 

	

23 76 	July 6, moo 

	

24 205 	Oct. 15, 1900 

	

21 238 	Apr. 2, 1900 

	

16 103 	Oct. 13, 1899 

	

21 449 	Apr. 3o, 1000 

	

17 467 	Dee. 22, 1899 

	

46 78 	Apr. i6, 1904 

	

47 94 	Tune 17, 1904 

	

r8 171 	Ian. 13, 1900 

	

23 109 	July 12, 1900 

	

52 137 	Mar. 8, 1905 

	

46 332 	May 19, 1 904 

	

17 143 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

11 46 	Apr. 50, 1899 

	

12 330 	y IT, 1899 

	

24 42 	Sept.e 	18, 1900 

	

56 232 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Shevlin, Patrick 	 

	

ea 65 	Feb. 20, 1900 	Shiel. Patrick 	 

	

23 109 	Tuly 12, 1900 	Shields, Bernard 	 

	

46 449 	June 2, 1904 	Shields, Bernard 	 

	

52 137 	Mar. 8, 1905 	Shields, Bernard 	 

	

8 303 	Jan. 13, 1899 	Shields, Thomas 	 

	

to 473 	ATM 3, 5899 	Shields. Thomas 	 

	

2r 480 	May 2, 1900 	Shine, Timothy 	 

	

75 83 	Sept. 8, 1899 	Shuttlewood, George 	 

	

19 348 	Feb. 28, moo 	Shuttlewood, George 	 

	

21 400 	Apr. 25, 1900 	Sieber. Charles L 	 

	

22 443 	Tune t6, 1900 	Siegfried, Charles 	 

	

22 499 	June 21, 1900 	Sierck, Henry H 	 

	

,9 88 	Feb. 23. 1900 	Sievers, Henry 	 

	

23 75 	July 6, 1900 	Silber, Adolph 	 

	

49 287 	Oct. 28,1904 	Silberman. Abraham 	 

	

19 127 	Feb. 26, T900 	Simms. Edward 	 

	

23 84uly 9, 1900 	Simonson, George 	 

	

47 205 
	July 

3o, 1904 	Simonson, George 	 

	

51 448 	Feb. 23, 1905 	Simonson, George 	 

	

22 121 	May 14, 1900 	Simpson, Frank J 	 

	

i8 171 	Tan. 13. 1900 	Simpson, George S 	 

	

22 39 	May 7, 1900 	Simpson, Tames. .. 

	

56 106 	July 25, 1905 	Simpson, flames 

	

t6 434 	Nov. 17, 1899 	Simpson, Tohn 	 

	

24 is 	Sept. r, 1900 	Simpson, John 	 

	

56 109 	Tuly 25,7005 	Simpson, Tohn 	 

	

77 249 	'Dec. 7, 1899 	Simpson, William 	 

	

24 247 	Oct. 22, 1900 	Simpson, 
(No. 2) 	 

	

23 240 	July 30, 1900 	SiTTInSOTI, William J 	 

	

21 83 	ar. 12,1900 	Skidmore, Isaac 	 

	

18 392 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Skig. Hubert 	 

	

18 443 	Feb. 7, 19oo 	Skigington. Lawrence 

	

23 198 	July 25, 1900 	Skinner, Alibert E.. 

	

56 107 	July 25, 1905 	Skinner, Albert E.. 

	

21 400 	Apr. 25, 1900 	Slattery, James 	 

	

58 403 	Nov. 3, 19o5 	Slattery, Jeremiah 	 

	

19 348 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Slattery. Patrick 	 

	

18 134 	Jan. to, 19oo 	Slavin, Hugh 	 

	

220 	Jan. 16, 1900 	Slevin. Charles F 	 

	

53 222 	Apr. 26, 1905 	Slingerland, 	Harry 
W. 	 

Slingerland, Harry 
W. 	  

Slowey, Charles W.. 
Slyman, Michael J.. 
Slyman. Patrick..... 

	

23 373 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Smallfield, Stephen.. 
Smith, Abraham D.. 

	

49 265 	Oct. 28, 1904 

	

17 6a 	Oct. 21, 1899 	Smith, Andrew J... 

	

21 *85 	Aug. 9. 1900 	Smith, Anthony..... 

Laborer, Department of Docks, $260. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,329.78. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $310. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.50. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $333.50. 
Painter, Street Cleaning Department, $705. 
Painter, Department of Street Cleaning, $387.50. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $315. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, ji,56o. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $243. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $5,000. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $29. 1 3. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $100. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $450. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $5,475. 
Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $1.945• 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices. 

$300.75. 
Rammer, Department of 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.32. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $3,813. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks. $720. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $811.75. 
Carpenter, Department of Water Supply, $200. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $168. 
Plumber, Department of Parks. $225. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $811.75. 

Oiler, Department of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Plumber's Laborer, Water Supply, $1,313. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $ez in. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $581.76. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $345.3a. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $.25o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $17.25. 
Employee, Department of Panes, $120. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $120. 
Laborer, Park Department, $72. 
Rockman, Department of Water Supply, $2442.- 

5o. 
Roc an, Department of Water Supply, $1,35o. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $3,532.88. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $2,439.60. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Rustic Arbor Carpenter, Department of Parks, 

$266.25. 
Hospital Helper, Department of Charities, 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $23.25. 
Rockman, Department of Parks, $1,432.50. 
Orderly, Department of Charities, $2,750. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $2,207.04. 
Foreman;  Department of CharitieS, $330. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $800.io. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $72. 
Stoker, Department of Public Charities, $350. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $297. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $1,935. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $432. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Charities, $1,095. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $208.40. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Charities, 

$1,422.56. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices, 

$300.75. 
Harnessmaker, Department of Parks, $231. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $350. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,957.50. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $287. 
Blacksmith, Fire Department, $403. 
Blacksmith, Fire Department, $242.50. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $7,500. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $45. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $90. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,487.40. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $27.07. 
Sounder, Department of Street Improvements, 

$908.25. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $94.50. 
Rustic Arbor Carpenter. Parks, $438.32. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parke, ;216. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,500. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1,436 .  
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $215. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $2,222.43. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $156. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $600. 
Stoker. Department of Water Supply, $6,. 
Riveter, Department of Bridges, $1,023.50. 
Housesmith; Department of Bridges, ;117. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $:25.58. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $85.48. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $92.19. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $678.12. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $181.20. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $24.80. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $65.86. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Inspector of Paving. D. P. W., $222. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $317.40. 
Paver, Denartment of Highways, $100. 
Laborer, City Works Department, $665. 
T.aborer, Department of City Works, $350. 

Fireman, Department of Charities, $523.50. 

Stoker, Department of Charities. $120. 
Engineer, Department of Water Works, $1,566.36. 
Painter, Department of Highways. $36.60. 
T,ahorer, Department of Street Cleaning, $611.50. 
Rigger, Department of Bridges, $150. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $15e. 
Carperger. Department of Street Cleaning, $1.23. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $476.37. 
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SCHEDULE I—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

2) 

	

Dec. 3, 1900 	Smith, Edward 	 

	

Aug. 25, igoo 	Smith, Edward A 	 

	

Feb. 17, 1900 	Smith, Edward D 	 

	

Dec. 16, 1899 	Smith, Edward E 	 

	

Feb. 28, 1900 	Smith, Felix 	 

	

Dec. 12, 5905 	Smith", Frank 	 

	

May I, mos 	Smith, Henry 	 

	

Feb. 9, 1900 	Smith, Henry E 	 

	

une io, 1899 	Smith, ames 	 

	

Jan. 8, 1900 	Smith, ames 	 

	

Aug. 21, 1899 	Smith, ames 	 

	

May 14, 1900 	Smith, ames 	 

	

Apr. 19, 1900 	Smith, ames 	 

	

Dec. 3, 1900 	Smith, ames 	 

	

July 8, mos 	Smith, Tames 

	

Aug. 4, 1905 	Smith, 'fames 

	

Sept. 29, 5900 	Smith, fames F 	 

	

Feb. 25, 1901 	Smith, ames F 	 

	

May 25, 1900 	Smith, James S 	 

	

Feb. 2, 1900 	Smith, john 	 

	

June ii, 5900 	Smith, John (No. 1) 

	

May 21, 1900 	Smith, John (No. 2) 

	

Dec. 12, 1905 	Smith John 	 t f 

	

Feb. 7, 1900 	Smith, John  B 	 

	

Feb. 15, 5899 	Smith, John F 	 

	

Mar. 16, 19oo 	Smith, John  H 	 

	

Nov. 27, 1899 	Smith, John  11 	 

	

Aug.  24, 1900 	Smith, John 	 

	

July 8, 5905 	Smith, ohn P 	 ii 

	

Aug. 4, 1905 	Smith,John  P 	 

	

May 14, 1900 	Smith, ohn W 	 

	

L
une 9, 5894 	Smith, Joseph 	 

	

ec. 52, 1905 	Smith, Joseph 	 

	

June 21, 1900 	Smith, Joseph D 	 

May 7, 1905 
Oct. 2, 1899 
Dec. ii. x goo 
Mar. i, 1900 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Nov. 3, tans 
Mar. I, 1900 
Mar. ix, 1896 
Feb. 8, moo 
Oct. 22, 7900 

pily 25, 1905 
eb. 28,1900 

Oct. 30. 1899 
Aug. 25, moo 
Tan. 16, 1900 

la
ain. 8,  ,goo  
n. 3, 1900 
ar. 5, 1900 

Aug. 6, 1900 
Tuly 20, 1904 
Feb. 23, 1905 
Tuly 8, 19o5 
"Feb. 5, 1900 

22 124 	May 14, moo 
19 120 	Feb. 26, 1900 
21 240 	Apr. 2, 1900 
24 135 	Oct. 	1, 1900 
21 354 	Apr. 19, 1900 
19 120 	Feb. 26,1900 
21 128 	Mar. 16, 1900 
25 93 	Dec. 24, 1900 
19 486 	Mar. 7, 1900 

16 208 	Oct. as, 1899 
21 273 	Apr. 4, 1900 
49 287 	Oct. 28, 1904 
22 94 	May 11, moo 
19 139 	Feb. 26, 190o 
23 70 	July 6, 1900 
18 20 	Jan. 2, 1900 
21 281 	Apr. 4, 1900 
22 490 	June 21, 1900 

21 262 	Apr. 4, 1900 

Oct. I, 1900 
Dec. I, 1899 
Dec. 72, 1905 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Dec. 19, 1899 
June 2, 1904 
Aug. ,8, 1904 
May 28, 1900 
June 13, 1904 

52 275 	Mar. 78, 1905 	Stapleton, William.. 

Starrett, James 	 
Steele, Allen A 	 
Steele, James 	 
Stegeman. Henry 	 
Stegman, Edward 	 
Stegner, Charles 	 
Steiger, Gustav 	 

	

Steinacher, Julio M 	 
Steinberg, Dietrich 	 
Steinthal. Lewis S 	 
Stepha, James 	 
Stephens, James 	 
Stephenson, Edgar 	 
Steul, George W. H 
Stevens, Francis 	 

23 387 	Aug. 25, 1900 	Stevens, Frank... ... 
27 207 	Mar. 28, moz 	Stevens, George C.. 
18 42 	Jan. 4, 19oo 	Stewart, Charles.... 
23 170 	Tuly 72, 7900 	Stewart, Frank..... 
47 95 	Tune t7, 1904 	Stewart, Prank 	 
51 449 	Feb. 23. 1905 	Stewart, Frank 	 
54 427 	July 8,x905 	Stewart, Frank 	 
z6 405 	Nov. 8, 5899 	Stewart, James D 	 

Stewart, Tames D.. 
Stewart, Tames D.. 
Stewart, 'Hamilton.. 
Stewart, Hamilton.. 
Stewart, Hamilton.. 

Stewart, Hugh 	 
Stewart, Tames 	 
Stewart, Richard 	 

Stewart, Rich ar d 
(No. 2) 	 

Stewart, Richard 	 
Stewart, Richard 	 
Stewart, Richard 	 
Stewart, Robert 	 
Stillick, William H 	 
Stock. Lewis 	 
Stoddart, Charles J. 

SCHEDULE i—" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

22 395 	line i t, 1900 
46 240 	May 9, 1904 
52 175 	Mar. 78, 1905 
56 108 	July 25, 1905 
21 256 	Apr. 4, 1900 

	

5 18:8 	Aug. 5, ,898 
19 97 	Feb. 23,1900 
44 	6 	Nov. ,6, 1903 
47 142 	Tune 22, 1904 
52 137 	Mar. 8, 1905 
18 261 	On. 22, 1900 

1 9 398 	ar. 3, 1900 
19 347 	Feb. 28, 1900 
22 392 	June i1,1900 
22 213 	May 24, /900 
15 337 	Sept. 26, 1899 
56 231 	Aug. 4, 1905 

19 306 	Feb. 28, 1900 
21 414 	Apr. 25, :goo 

22 59 	May 8, 1900 
22 299 	June 4, 1900 
16 482 	ov. 15, 1899 
22 429 	June 14,1900 
18 144 	an. II, 1900 
22 29 
:g 	

May 7,1200 
Nov. 15, 1899 

19 307 	Feb. 28, 190o 

17 196 	Dec. I, 1899 
16 180 	Nov. 21, 1899 
19 3o 	Feb. 15, 1900 
21 230 	Apr. 2, 1900 
24 133 	Oct 	I, 1900 
21 264 	Mar. 28, 1900 

16 212 	Oct 25, 1899 

Sheridan, Bernard 	 

	

Sheridan, Charles E 	 
Sheridan, Edmund 	 
Sheridan, James.. 	 

	

Sheridan, James P 	 
Sheridan, John W 	 

Sheridan, Michael 	 

Sheridan, Patrick 	 
Sheridan, Philip 	 
Sheridan, Philip 	 
Sheridan, Thomas 	 
Sheridan, Thomas 	 
Sheridan, Thomas 	 
Sherman, Edward 	 
Sherman, Ernest W 	 
Sherman, Ernest W 	 
Sherman, Ernest W 	 
Sherwin, John 	 
Shevlin, George H 	 
Shevlin, George H 	 
Shevlin, Patrick 	 

56 109 	July 25, 1905 

a3 30 	June 28, moo 
v6 315 	Oct. 31. 1899 
22 277 	May 24, 1900 

Highways, $97.50. 

Rammer, Department of Highways, $62.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $249,45. 

Engineer, ngineer, Department of Highways, $90. 
Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $12.38. 
Cook, Department of Charities. $i,666.67. 
Skilled Laborer, Department of Charities, $3,026.- 

63. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean 

ing, $2o. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Sounder, Department of Street Improvements, 

$773. 50- 
Deckhand Laborer, Department of Charities, $15o. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $r,000. 
Toolman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $81.36. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,468.42. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,322.90. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $42. 	 12 68 
Laborer. Department of Docks, $333.33. 	 59 25o 
Mechanic's Helper; Street Cleaning, $72.50. 	22 499 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Machinist, Fire 	 , $600. 	 53 334 
Engineer, Department of Waterworks, $853.60. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 

387. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $5;5.94. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Deoarttnent.  
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $432. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $1,144.33. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $1,45o. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $90. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $400. 

15 407 
25 43 
19 

 
Ii 372 

65 
58 403 
19 375 
12 331 
i8 461 
24 248 

24 137 
17 197 
59 251 
23 358 
t7 426 
46450 
48 95 
22 261 
47 63 

24 496 
23 388 
19 50 
17 376 
19 349 
59 226 

53 329 
78 469 
12 752 
18 92 
14 245 
22 107 

21 355 
24 404 
54 426 
56 232 

24 109 
25 433 

22 183 
59 239 
18 434 
i6 482 
21 127 
1 7 141  
23 369 
54 427 
55  233 
22 132 

2: 157 
18 388 
22 372 

19 3o 	Feb. 25, 1900 	Smith, Bernard 
32 105 	May 14, 5900 	Smith, Bernard 
46  449 	ne 2, 1904 	Smith, Bernard 
19 37 1 	I1-far. 1, 5900 	Smith, Charles A 	 
17 257 	Dec. 7, 1899 	Smith, Charles K 	 
19 358 	Mar. I, 1900 	Smith, Charles R 	 
16 120 	Oct. 18, 1899 	Smith, Charles W 	 
19 307 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Smith, Edward (No 	 

2) 	  
22 371 	June r x, 1900. Smith, Edward (No 	 

t) 	  

22 372 	June ri, 1900 	Smith, Edward (No 	 

Smith, Marcus B 	 
Smith, Montraville 	 
Smith, Thomas 	 
Smith, William 	 
Smith, William 	 
Smith, William H 	 
Smith, William J 	 

	

Smith, Zephaniah C 	 
Smyth, Hugh 	 

	

Smythe, Hugh (No 	 
2) 	  

Smythe, Hugh 	 
Snydecker, Edward 	 
Snediker, Edward F. 
Snediker, Edward F. 
Snee, James F 	 
Snydecker, Louis 	 
Snydecker, Louis 	 
Snyder, Elvy D 	 
Solen, Patrick 	 
Solen, Patrick 	 

Solen, Patrick 	 
Solen, Patrick 	 
Solon, Patrick J 	 

	

Sonnenshien, David 	 
Sorty, Hugh 	 

	

Southard, James W 	 
Southwell. George 	 
Spahn, Alma 	 
Sparks. George 	 
Spaulding, William 	 
Spaulding, William 	 
Spellman, Charles 	 

Spencer, john H 	 
Spicer, Victor P 	 
Spinlla, Frank 	 
Sponza, John M 	 
Sprake, Charles D 	 
Staberg, Frederick 	 
Stackpole, James 	 
Stacom, Patrick J 	 

	

Stafford, Richard A 	 

Stagg, Richard 	 

Stahl, Louis 	 
Stanbury, Charles B. 
Standish, Joseph V. 
Stanton, John 	 
Stanwise, Lawrence. 
Staples, George D 	 
Stapleton, Tames 	 
Stapleton, Michael 	 
Stapleton, William 	 

	 Sweeper, Department of Buildings, $656.22. 
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $191.60. 
Rammer, Department of Water Supply, $2,232. 
Painter, Fite Department, $175. 
Painter, $1,358.50. 
Laborer Department of Health, $1,658. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, $581. 

Rammer, Department of Highways, $105. 

Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks, 
$772.12. 

Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks, 
$668.12. 

Laborer, Department of Docks, $155.20. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $1,240. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $349.44. 
Paver, Department of Highways, ;too. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island-Penitentiary, $2,039.38. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Painter, Department of Parks, jto5. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $858. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $43.20. 
Caulker, Department of Public Works, $i,565. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $3,924.35. 
Dock Builder, Dock Department, $2,488. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $405. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer. Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, ;90.28. 
Oile47.40De.partment of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 

Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $299.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $87.30. 
Foreman of Laborers, Department of Docks. 

Labt6e8r,5 Dhepartment of Docks, $80. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $1,363.31. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $719.50. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $547.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $122. 

tofofPWarkasterSigt161Ply, $947.50. 
ELnabgonreeer,, ,DDepeparatrmtmenent 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supnly, $300.75. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean. 

ing, $80. 
Stonecutter's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $5,408. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,000. 
Sounder, Department of Street Improvements, 

$1,305. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Steam Engineer, Department of Docks. $1,020.20. 
Attendant, Department of Charities, $842.95. 
Engineer, Department of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $67. 
Rammer. Department of Highways. $345. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $110. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Department, $1,625.56. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $285.37. 

Fireman. Department of Water Supply. $66.97. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $6o. 
Paver, Department of Highways. 53.700. 
Rammer, Department of Public Works, $400. 
Steamfitter, Department of Parks, $500. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, $98.42. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $63. 

Engineer, ts 
Department of Charities, $5,592.40. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1 ,424. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $197. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Steam. 2Eiongi72neer, Water Supply, Long Island City, $  

Laborer, Department of Docks. $699.$0. 
Pock Builder, Department of Docks, $85o. 
Engineer, Department of City Works, $425.97. 
Cook, Deoartment of Charities, $60o. 
Taborer, Park Department, Brooklyn, $100. 
Pock Builder, Department of Docks, $,6o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $43.50. 
Watchman, Department of Charities. $400. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean 

ing, $oo. 
Caulker, Fire Department. Brooklyn. $341.75. 
Toolman. Department of Highways, $406. 
Driver. Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $450. 
T.aborer. Department of Parks, 531.25. 
Stonecutter, Department of Parks. $281.75. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $084. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $80o. 
Sounder, Department of Street Improvements. 

$225.75. 
Carpenter, Department of City Works, Queens. 

t5oo. 
Cook, Department of Charities, $3,500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $240.44. - 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,902.80. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $720. 
Taborer, Department of Parks, $612. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $2,167. 
Mason. Park Department, $64.50. 

Cementer, Department of Street Improvements. 

Pock Builder. er. Department of  Docks,  $2.379. 
Carpenter, Board of Street Improvements. 

$2.818.50. 

So- 
Taborer, Department of Parks, $55.68. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $419.04. 
I ahorer, Department of Docks, $772.12. 
Sweeper. Street Cleaning Department. $250. 
Driver. Street Cleaning Department. $250. 
T.aborer, Department of Parks, $23.82. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $112.50. 
Inspector of Paving. Public Works, $813.63. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, 5192. 
Taborer. Department of Parks. $72. 
Stoker. Denartment,of Water Supply. $61. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works. $814.71. 
Engineer. Denartment of Bridges. 5794.06. 
Blacksmith, Department of Water Supply, $681 - 

tux 
neckband. Department of Correction, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, WAR. 
T.aborer. Department of Parks. $408. 
Stoker, Denartment of Charities. $210. 
Engineer, Department of Charities, 51.236. 
Engineer, Department of Charities. $1 33. 
Engineer, Department of Charities. $121. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $2.141.- 

311-3. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Fireman,. Department of City Works, $704.34. 
Fireman, Department of Sewers, $35.60. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices. 

Taborer, Department of Parks, $79.44- 
Caulker. Department of Water Simply. $207. 
Steam Engineer, Department of City Work.. 

$443.43. 

Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $103.73. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $155.49. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
T.aborer, Street Cleaning Department. $267.9o. 
Dock Builder. Department of Docks, $580.32. 
Inspector of Paving. Public Works, jr.o93.86. 
Carpenter, Department of Charities, $1,036. 



SCHEDULE I--" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. Commenced. • Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

25 214 18, 1901 Tisch, Peter  	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $939. 
52 138 

Lan. 
ar. 	8, 1905 Tivnan, Denis 	Fireman, Department of Charities, $286.50. 

46 450 June 	2, 1904 Tivnan, Denis 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,048.50. 
56  Ito July 	25, 1905 Tivnan, Denis  	Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.30. 
22 489 21, 1900 .Tune  Tobin, 	Edward 	Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $245.74. 
53 331  May 	I,  1905 Tobin, Henry 	Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
16 	54 Oct. 	zo, 1899 Tobin, John  	Laborer, Park Dept., $76.80. 
tit 388 Feb. 	2, 1900 Tobin, John  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1,24.72. 
23 192 July 	24, 1900 Todd, William J 	Watchman, Dept. of City Works, $967.75. 
59 251  CC. 	12, 	1905 Toelke, 	Edward 	Keeper, 	Prison and Penitentiary, $1,465. 
19 	121 Feb. 26, 1900 Tolfsen, 	Theodore 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
22 287 June 	1, 1900 Tompkins, Oscar  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
26 481  May 	1, 1900 Tompkins, Samuel 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $30o. 
53 331 May 	I, 1905 Tompkins, 	William 

F.  	Painter, Department of Bridges, $50o. 
17 245 Dec. 	7, 1899 Toms, Edmund C 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $66.66. 
,6 	32 Oct. 	to, 1899 Toner, Bernard . 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $1,064. 
25 533 Feb. 	7,1901 Toner, Bernard, No. 

2  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12 
47 301 
25 324 

July 	7, 1904 
Feb. 	7, 1901 

Toner, Bernard 	. 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $554.80. 
Tones, 	Edmund C 	Oiler, Dept, of Water Supply, $41.98. 

17 308 Dec. 	12, 1899 Toole, Christopher 	Laborer, Park Dept., $192. 
21 481 May 	2, 1900 Torfield, 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3oo. 
15 504 Oct. 	9, 1899 Tormey, 	Francis P 	Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
6 236 

21 481 
Aug. 	4, 1905 
May 	z, 1900 

Tormey, 	Frank 	P 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Tormey, James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 

21 	275 Apr. 	4, 1900 Tormey,John H 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 
47 206 June 30, 1904 Tormey, John H 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,136.88. 

S4 430 July 	8, 1905 Tormey, John FL 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $$3. 
58 267 
5o 	to 

Oct. 	23, 	1905 
Nov. 	17, 1904 

Tormey, John H 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
Torney, Robert J 	Foreman, Department of Water Supply, $1,878. 

47 142 
52 138 
25 315 

June 22, 1 904 
Mar. 	8, 1905 
Feb. 	7, 1901 

Torpey, John  	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $235. 

Torpey, John  	Fireman, Department of Charities, $242. 
Toury, 	Eugene M 	, 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $36.61. 

24 211 Sept. 29, 1900 Toury, Eugene M 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $116.12. 

:9 443 Mar. 	5, 1900 Track, Henry  	Laborer, Dept. of Ducks, $1,000. 
53 	65 
21 376 

Apr. 	11, z9o5 
Apr. 23, 1900 

Tracy, 	Henry 	Blacksmith, Department of Water Supply, $778.75 
Tracy, Dennis F 	Laborer, Dept. of 	Parks, $25.69. 

21 434 Apr. 27, 1900 Tracy, Edward  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.13. 
22 	6o May 	8, ismo Tracy, Michael  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,084.20. 
45 470 Mar. 30, 1904 Tracy, Peter F 	Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
5o 	to Nov. 	17, 1904 Tracy, 	Peter 	F 	Foreman, Department of Highways, $412. 
18 262 Jan. 	22, 1900 Tracy, Thomas W 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $[,000. 
19 	123 Feb. 26, 1900 Trainor, Joseph  	Laborer, 	Dept. of Docks, $2,160.66. 
59 226 
49 288 

Dec. 	12, 1905 
Oct. 	28, 1904 

Trainor, 	Lawrence... 	Keeper,  Blackwell's 	Island l'enitentiary, $3,422.47. 
Trainor, 	Philip 	Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 

17 439 
25 201 

Dec. 21, 1899 
an. 	17, 1901 

Travers, Chester P 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,093. 
Travers, 	Hugh  	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn, $60.50. 

22  413 tale 12, 1900 Travers, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $483.78. 
44 425 
52 457 

	

an. 	12, 1904 

	

Apr. 	3, 1905 
Travers, Thomas F 	Carpenter, Department of Water Supply, $939. 
Travers, 	Thomas 	F. 	Carpenter 	Department of Water Supply, $252.6o 

23 	76 July 	6,1900 Travis, Norton C 	I.aborer, bent. of Parks, $726.50. 

14 	98 
17 	146 
18 301 

Aug. 	9, 1899 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Jan. 	26, 1900 

Traynor, John  	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $1,022.50. 
Traynor, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Tremper, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $260. 

54 430 
so 	to 

July 	8, 19o5 
Nov. 17, 1904 

Trimble, John J 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Trutt, 	Frederick  	Foreman, Department of Highways, $412. 

58 267 Oct. 	23, 	1905 Trumble, John J 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
56 382 Aug. 25, 1905 Trumplcr, 	Alex  	Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
21 	296 Mar. 28, 1900 Tucker, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,433.28. 
46 332 MaY 19, 1904 Tuckcrt, 	Frederick 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $339.27, 
19 	72 Feb. 20,1900 Tuite, Edward  	Paver, Dept. of Street Improvements, $2,060.49. 
24 	I11 Sept. 29, 1900 Tuite, John J 	Fireman, 	Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
21 466 May 	2, 1900 Tullock, 	David....., 	Driver, Department of Docks, $4,625. 
18 337 29, 1900 Tully, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $560. 
18 269 

jan. 
une 22, 1900 Tuohy, George  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 

21 	402 Apr. 25, 1900 Tuomey, John N 	Inspector of Paving, D. P. W., $1,498.50. 
19 408 Mar. 	3, 1900 Tuplin, John  	Caulker, Dept. of Water Supply, $x,12.2o. 
21 	136 Mar. 19, 1900 Turgevan, Davis  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $65.63. 
18 443 Feb. 	7, 1900 Turk, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $243.84. 
21 	273 Apr. 	4, 1900 Turley, Robert  	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
21 423 Apr. 26, 1900 Turnbull, Thomas C. 	Apothecary, Dept. of Charities, $1,000. 
46 450 2, 1901 Turner, Charles W 	Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $468. 

53 332  
Lune 

ay 	x, 1905 Turner, Cornelius A. 	Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
10 	47 Feb. 	14, 1899 Turner, George 	H 	Tool 	Sharpener, 	Dept. of Correction, $8,034. 
56 	111 July 	25, 1905 Tute, 	John 	J 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
24 	III Sept. 29, 1900 Tyle, James, No. z 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
56 	x x, July 	25, 1905 Tyle, James 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6z. 
.9 410 Mar. 	3, 1900 Tyler, William 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,60o. 
47 205 June 3o, 1904 Tyler, William  	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply. $1,127. 
54 4,30 July 	8, 19o5 Tyler, William  	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
so 382 Aug. 25, 1905 Tyler, William 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 5375. 
58 268 Oct. 	23, 	1905 '1 ylor, 	William 	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $375. 
49 288 
12 	97 

Oct. 	28, 1904 
June 12, 1899 

Tyner, William 	Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
Tyrell, Peter 	Mason's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $450. 

50 	1 I 
12 444 

Nov. 	17, 1904 
June ,6, 1900 

Tyrrell, Peter  	Fireman, Park Department. $496. 
Ulrich, Henry  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.19. 

'9 	so Feb. 	17,1900 Urga, Joseph  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $480. 

54 431 
16 398 

July 	8, 190 5 
Nov. 	3, 1899 

Uribe, Nicholas  	Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Uribe, Nicholas R. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $420.24. 

25 334 Feb. 	7, 1901 Uribe, 	Nicholas 	R., 
No. z 	 •• 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $103.70. 

47 301 
24 	112 

July 	7, 1904 
Sept. 29, 1900 

Uribe, Nicholas R... 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $155.49. 
Valentine, James.... 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

56 	x12 
18 215 

July 	25, 1905 
Jan. 	,6, 1900 

Valentine, 	James... 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6, 
Valot, 	Frank 	I.aborer, Dept. of Parks. $725. 

24 	1,2 Sept. 29, 1900 Van Alst, William 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $138.68. 
18 469 Feb. 	9, 1900 Van Denburgh, Peter 	Engineer, Dept. of 	Street Cleaning, $2,383.34. 
19 	18 Feb. 	15, 1900 Vandergrieff, James 	Fireman, Dept. of Docks, $2,615. 
21 	257 Apr. 	4, 1900 Van De Water, C 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $314. 
33 376 Aug. 24, 1900 Van I)uzen, George 	Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $300. 
10 274 Mar. 14, 1899 Van Horn, George A. 	Steam Roller Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $580 
19 372 Mar. 	t, 1900 Van Horn, George A. 	Engineer, Dept. of Highways. $125. 

1 9 490 Mar. 	7, 1900 Van Nort, Charles 	Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $23.95. 
24 226 Oct. 	19, 1900 Vaughan, John II 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
I5 295 Sept. 25, 1899 Vaughan, William S. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
LI 494 May 	2, 1900 Vaughn, William 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,050. 
21 	411 Apr. as, 1900 Veit, 	Annie, 	admx. 

of James W. Hall 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.19. 
21 	86 Mar. 	13, 1900 Vellin, 	Philip 	M 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	$78. 
19 289 Oct. 	28, 1904 Verardy, Peter  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
49 288 Oct. 	28, 1904 Verdi, Joseph  	Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
19 289 Oct. 	28, 1904 Verdi, 	Michael  	Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
.11 	391 June I I, 1900 Verity, Augustus  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $720. 
56 	112 July 	25, 1905 Vernon. 	John 	P 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
21 404 Apr. 25, 1900 Vetefeuille, James A. 	Inspector of Paving, D. P. W., $399.60. 
23 320 Aug. 	,6, 1900 Vertefenill, Joseph A. 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $399.60. 
23 	78 July 	6, 1900 Victory, Patrick C 	Mower, Dept. of Parks, $46.81. 
23 336 Aug. 	18, 1900 Vichmann, 	John 	Cement Wailer, Dept. of Docks, $1,655.10. 
16 	120 Oct. 	i6, 1899 Vigon, Ernest  	Painter, Dept. of Bridges, $63. 
E9 447 Mar. 	5, 1900 Vigor, George  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,100. 
22 444 June ,6, 190o Vogt, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.75. 
56 383 Aug. 25, 1905 Voltz-et', Henry  	Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $225. 
8 340 an. 	29, 1900 Voigt, Henry  	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $190. 

[8 483 Feb.e 	10, 190o Von Munchausen, W. 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $175. 
22 	6x May 	8, 1900 Vovsey, John  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
18 	218 Jan. 	x 0, 1900 Wadsworth, John 	I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $862.50. 
12  445 une i6, 1900 Wagelsdorf, Oscar F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 819.38. 
23 223 July 	28, 1900 Wagner, Daniel  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $23.75. 
59 215 ec. 	12, 	1905 Wagner, 	John 	Keeper, 	Kings County Penitentiary, $2,851.31. 
22 	40 May 	7, 1900 Wakely, William  	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
23 307 Aug. 13, 1900 Wakely, William  	T.aborer, Dept. of Bridges, $483.40. 	• 
24 	112 Sept. 29, 1900 Waldier, Joseph  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
56 112 July 	25, 1905 Waldier, 	Joseph 	Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6t. 
24 326 Oct. 	29, 1900 Walker, Charles  	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $243.20. 
21 	413 Apr. 25, 1900 Walker, 	Fannie, 

admx. of John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 818.32. 
32 	29 May 	7, 1900 Walker, William 	Plumber, Dept. of Parks. 8225. 
59 215 Dec. 	12, 1905 Walker, William H. 	Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,833. 
22 	37 May 	7, 1900 Wallace, Thomas . 	Machinist. Dept. of Sewers. $300. 
22 257 May 28, 1900 Wallach, Emanuel.., 	Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $1,202.80. 
18 269 Jan. 	22, 1900 Wallentine, 	Paul..., 	Machinist, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $600. 
21 	202 Mar. 27, 1900 Walsh, Andrew J 	Sounder, Dept. of Bridges, $280. 
22 514 May 	3, 1900 Walsh, Andrew J 	Painter, Dept. of Parks, $9.50. 
24 436 Nov. 20, 1900 Walsh, 	Bridget. 

admx. 	of 	Edward 
Walsh  	Carpenter. Dept. of Charities, $254-75- 

18 208 Jan. 	z6, 1900 Walsh, Edward  	Laborer. Dent. of Parks, $250. 
59 226 Dec. 	12, 1905 Walsh, 	Edward 	Keeper, Blackwell's 	Island Penitentiary, $3,244.57. 
17 	148 Nov. 27, 1899 Walsh, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
22 372 II, !goo Walsh, 	J 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, 009.52 J 
18 359 

June 
•n. 	3t, 1900 Walsh,John  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $96. 

16 28: Oct.. 27, 1899 

lames  

Walsh,John J 	Boatman, Dept. of Charities, $1,142.50. 
24 113 Sept. 29, 1900 Walsh,John j., No. a 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $116.12. 
25 316 Feb. 	7, x9or Walsh, John J 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $36.61. 
15 167 Sept. 21, 1899 Walsh, Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 

Mar. 20, 1900 
Feb. 26, ,goo 
July 25, 1905 
June 14, tgou 
June 3, 1904 
May 28, 1900 
May 3, 1900 
July 12, 1900 
July 	9, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 
NOV. 15, 1899 
June 4, 1900 
Apr. 16, 1904 
May 19, 1899 

22 224 
	

May 26, 1900 
23 274 
	

Aug. 6, 1900 
18 108 
	

Jan. 10, 1900 

Feb. 23, 1905 
Oct. 25, 1904 
Apr. 25, 1900 
Aug. 11, 1899 
Oct. 9, 1899 
Apr. 4, 1900 
Apr. 4, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Jan. 15, 1900 

Mar. 18, 1905 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Jan. 22, 1900 
Feb. 2, 1900 
Apr. 4, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
Jan. 27, 1900 
Oct. 28, 1904 
Dec. 14, 1899 
Oct. 20, 1899 

Mar. 12, 1900 
Apr. 16, 1900 
Jan. 29, :90o 
Mar. 20, 1900 
July 25, 1905 
Feb. 20, 190o 
Jan. 16, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
July 25, 1905 
May 14, 1901 
Feb. 	7, 1901 

	

jjuly 	8, 1905 

	

uly 	7, 1904 

Aug. 4, 1905 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Dec. I, 1899 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 

	

Oct. 	2, 1899 
NOV. 10, 1899 

Apr. 25, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1901 
NOV. 21, 1899 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Apr. 3, 1900 
Nov. 15, 1899 
May 17, 1900 
J an. 3o, 1900 
Sept. 26, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 1, 1905 
Aug. 6, /900 
Mar. 7, 1900 

	

July 	8, 1905 
Aug. 4, 1905 

	

JULY 	7, 1900 
Dec. 7, 1899 
July 20, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1905 
OCT. 10, 1899 

Feb. 7, 1901 
July 8, 1905 
Aug. 4, 1905 

/Xly 7. 1904 
May a8, 1900 
Feb. 3, 190o 
Aug. 16, 1899 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Oct. 28, 1904 
Mar. 9, 1899 
Oct. 5, 1905 

	

Oct. 	1, 1899 
Apr. 23, 1900 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Feb. 28, isloo 

23 	4 	June 25, 1900 
52 458 	Ann 3, 1905 
18 149 	an. 12, 1900' 
22 256 	May 28, 1900 
22 94 	May I1, 1900 
56 111 	July 25, 1905 
56 110 	July 25, 1905 
18 262 	Jan. 22, 1900 
12 509 	July 28, 1899 
19 125 	Feb. 26, 1900 
19 308 	Feb. 28, 1900 

56 235 	Aug. 4, 1905 

21 141 
19 137 
50  108 
az 425 
46 449 
22 202 
22 7 
23 108 
23 85 
22 112 

214 
483 

22 396 
46  77 
II 1 370 

59 
to 

51  
49 
21 
,4 
15 
21 
21 
23 
19 
18 

449 
286 
401 
126 
472 
287 
2 59 
37 1  
452  
184 

52 274 
17 51 
18 261 
18 387 
21 273 
21 480 
18 315 
49 286 
17 340 
16 234 

111 73 
2,  334 
18 329 
21 140 
50 122 
19 64 
18 217 
19 121 
56 rod 
22 125 
2 5 333 

47 300 
54 428 
56 234 
17 140 
17 189 
15 366 
24 110 

1 5 411  
14 429 

21 402 
21 480 
2S 334 
17 52 
17 55 
19 349 
21 151 
16 483 
as 161 
18 348 
15 328 
19 147 
53 3 29 
23 165 
1 9 490 
54 429 
56 234 
23 79 
17 246 
23 171 
59 214 
16 3: 

25 333 
54 429 
56 235 
47 301  
22 256 
18 400 
14 181 
1 7 1 45 
49 287 
10 217 
58 154 
15 400 
21 377 
17 50 
'9 308 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-" PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 
	 Nature of Action. 

Stokes, William L 	 
Storm, Lucas E. D 	 
Story, George 	 
Stranz, John ...... 
Stranz, John 	 
Strask, Michael R.. 
Strauss, Nicholas.... 
Strauz, John 	 
Strong, John 	 
Strowbridge, William 
Stuart, I,  rank W 	 
Stumpf, George 	 
Stumpf, George 	 
Stumpf, George 	 
Stumpf, William 	 

Styles, William 	 
Suckert, Frederick 	 
Suckert, Frederick 	 

Suckert, Frederick 	 
Sutteach, Walter 	 
Suling, Herman D 	 
Sullivan, Cornelius 	 
Sullivan, Cornelius 	 
Sullivan, Daniel F 	 
Sullivan, Daniel J 	 
Sullivan, David 	 
Sullivan, Dennis 	 
Sullivan, Edward 	 

Sullivan, Edward 	 

Sullivan, ames 	 
Sullivan,James 	 
Sullivan, James 	 

Sullivan, James 	 
Sullivan, James J 	 
Sullivan, Jeremiah 	 
Sullivan, Jeremiah 	 
Sullivan, John J 	 
Sullivan, Michael 	 

Sullivan, Michael 	 
Sullivan, Michael 	 
Sullivan, Patrick 	 
Sullivan, Patrick 	 
Sullivan, Patrick 	 

	

Sullivan, Stephen J 	 
Sullivan, Thomas 	 
Sullivan, Thomas 	 
Sullivan, Thomas 	 

	

Sullivan, Thomas F 	 
Sullivan, Thomas F. 

(No. 2) 	  

Sullivan, Thomas F. 
Sullivan, Thomas F 	 

	

Sullivan, Thomas F 	 
Sullivan, Timothy 	 

	

Sullivan, Timothy J 	 
Sullivan, Timothy J. 
Sullivan, Timothy J. 

(No. 2). 	  
Supple, Joseph F 	 
Supple, Michael.. 	 

Sussmr.n, George 	 
Swanson, Charles 	 
Swanson, Emil 	 
Sweeney, Barney. 	 
Sweeney, Barney 	 
Sweeney, Barney 	 
Sweeney, Joseph 	 
Sweeney, 
Sweeney, Patrick 	 
Sweeney, Thomas 	 
Sweeney, Thomas W. 
Sweetwan John J 	 
Swift, John 	 
Swift, Robert 	 
Swift, Thomas 	 
Swindells, Samuel 	 
Swindells, Samuel 	 
Swoboda, Franz 	 
Tabbron, Ralph B 	 
Taft, Charles S 	 
Taggart, Patrick H. 
Tait, John J 	 

Tait, John J., No. 2. 
Tait,John 	 
Tait, John 	 
Taite, John J 	 
Talbot, James 	 
Talbot, John 	 
Tallon, John H 	 
Tally, Peter 	 
Taunelle, Guiseppe 	 
Taylor, Egbert 
Taylor, George W 	 
Taylor, James 	 
Taylor, John L 	• 
Taylor, Richard 	 
Taylor, Richard, No. 

2 	  
Taylor, William.... 
Taylor, William 	 
Tenner, Julius 	 

	

Terhune, Frederick 	 
Terlin, Matthew 	 
Terpey, John J 	 
Terry, Wilson 	 
Tharp, Tohn W 	 
Thinness, Edward 	 
Thinness, Edward 	 
Thinness, Edward, 

No. 2 	  
Thomas, Edward J 	 

21 206 	Mar. 28, 1900 	Thomas, Ellsworth 	 
az 6o 	May 8, 1900 	Thomas, Henry__ 	 
17 256 	Dec. 7, 1899 	Thomas, John W 	 
22 257 	May 28, 190o 	Thomas, Solomon 	 
54 429 	July 8, 1905 	Thomas, William I 	 
56 235 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Thomas, William J 	 
19 356 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Thomson, John 
23 154 	July 19, 190o 	Thomson, John 

	

11 x26 ar. t6, 1900 	Thomson, ewis F 	 
21 199 	Mar. 27, 1900 	Thomson, Mary, 

admx, of James A. 
as 44 	Dec. iI, 1900 	Thomson, Patrick 	 
as 95 	May ii, ismo 	Thomson, Peter 	 
24 312 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Thomson, Thomas 	 
19 308 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Thompson, Thomas, 

No. 2 	  
18 78 	Jan. 5, 19o0 	Thomson, Thomas 	 
15 5o 	Oct. 9, 1899 	Thomson, William J 	 
49 28 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Thorley, Albert 	 
21 206 	Mar. 28, 1900 	Thornton, Daniel A 	 
22 375 	bune II, 1900 	Thorpe, William 	 
z7 190 	ec. 1. 1899 	Throckmorton, Geo 	 
18 418 	Feb. 5, i9oo 	Tierney, Henry J• • • 
a 262 	Jan. 22, 1900 	Tierneylohii 	 
24 110 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Tierney, homas 	 
56 Ito 	July 15, 19o5 	Tierney, Thomas 	 
21 402 	Apr. 25, 1900 	Tiers, Loundes 	 
15 408 	Oct. a, 1899 	Tighe, Michael 	 
18 to3 	Jan. 9, 1900 	Tighe, Patrick 	 

15 335 	Sept. 26, 1899 	Tighe, Patrick H 	 
17 144 	Nov. 27, 1899 	Tighe, William 	 
29 400 	Mar. 7, 1900 	Tilley, Charles A 	 
17 487 	Dec. a6, 1899 	Tilley, Samuel J 	 
21 132 	Mar. 17, 1900 	Tillinghast, William 	 
18 48 	]an. 4, 1900 	TilnOrt, James M..., 

	

Feb. 28, 1900 	Timoney, Patrick 	 

	

Aug. 9, 1900 	Tinck, David G 	 

s6  

Laborer, Department of Parks, 82,125. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.63. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6,. 

ireman,_ Department of Charities, $4,050. 
Stoker, *1,057.50. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $647.40. 
Laborer, Department of Water Supply, $643.50. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $35o. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $1,150.75. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $5,475. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $1,055.85. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $665. 
Carpenter, Department of Street Cleaning, $5a5. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $4950.50. 
Ambulance Driver, Department of Charities, 

$703.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $27.32. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $200. 
Boiler Fireman, Department of Water Supply, 

$170.64. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $5o.15. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,304.39. 
Caulker, Department of Public Works, $1,565. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 821.00. 
Toolman, Department of Water Supply, $50o. 
Deckhand, Department of Charities, $200. 
Plumber, Department of Charities, $3,75o. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $416.66. 
Hackman, Department of Water Supply, $2,242. 

50. 
Rocksman, Department of Water Supply, $1,355 
Hammer, Department of Public Works, *zoo. 
Sounder, Department of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $99.84. 
'footman, Department of Highways, $496. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $420. 
Laborer, $b0. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $25o. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $394.90. 
Rammer, Department of City Works, Brooklyn, 

$1,876. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 819.13. 
Laborer, Greenpoint Avenue Bridge, $614. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $126. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $21.75. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $64. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 8456.15. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $43.. 
Bricklayer, Department of Water Supply, $840. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $699.30. 

Steam Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 
3105.86. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $157.62. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Laborer, Departmegt of Parks, $432. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, 8815. 
Stoker, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $101.02. 

Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Lineman, Brooklyn Bridge, $739.68. 
Electrical Inspector, Department of Bridges, 

$11,460. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,788.21. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $1,500. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Rammer, Department of Public Works, $300. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $1,050. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $5o. 
Paver, Department of Water Supply, $751.49. 
Laborer, Department of City Works, $300. 
Lalsprer, Department of Parks, $87.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $109.92. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, Bronx, $140. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $3.63. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $zoo. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $18.13. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75.  
Cement Worker, Department of Docks, $1,544.41  
Oiler, Department of Water Supply, ;147.06. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,789.32. 
Keeper, Kings County l'enitentiary, $2,829.82. 
Steam Engineer, City Works, Brooklyn, 

$ 1,472.12. 
Stearn Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $554.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,008.80. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $6o. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of St. Imp., $450. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $288. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $364.40. 
Painter, l'ark Department, $406. 
Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $474.56. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.88. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $450. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $55. 
Tapper, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,380. 
Tapper, Department of Water Supply, $2,475. 
Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $930. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,191.90. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $171.30. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $1,65o. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $375. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways. ;zoo. 
Engineer, Bureau of Buildings and Offices, 

$300.75. 
Mower, Dept. of Parks, $403. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,768.30. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $x,298.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, 8300.75 
Laborer, Dept. of Health, $715. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $276.92. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $33. 

Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, 81,687.09. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $1,230.55. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $30. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $95. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,277.87. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Axeman, Dept. of Public Works, $429. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $643.50. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $120. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Fireman. Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $6i. 
Inspector of Paving. Public Works, $626.59. 
Electrical Worker, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,437.42. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
Engineer, Dept. of Sewers, $5,112.50. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $17.38. 	• 
Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $69o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 827.25. 
Mechanic • Helper. Street Cleaning, $75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $los. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $280. 

ear 

19 310  
23 289 
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Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. Nature of Action. Folio. 	Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

22 103 	May 14, 1900 	Walsh, Joseph 	 
22 61 	May 8, 1900 	Walsh, Martin 
49 281 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Walsh, Martin ,I 	 
18 7 	Jan. 5, 19oo 	Walsh, Patrick 	 
18 329 	Jan. 29, 1900 	Walsh, Patrick 	 
24 143 	Oct. 2, 1900 	Walsh, Patrick 	 
24 322 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Walsh, Patrick 	 

26 113 	July 25, 1905 	Walsh, Patrick 
2 6x 	May 8, 1900 	Walsh, Pierce 	 

23 3o 	tune 28, 1900 	Walsh, Thomas 	 

	

54 431July 8, z905 	Walsh, Thomas 	 
56 236 	ug. 4, 1905 	Walsh, Thomas.. 

	
 

19 414 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Walsh, Thomas J 	 
49 289 	Oct. 28, 1904 	Walsh, Thomas 	 
17 536 	Dec. 3o, 1899 	Walsh, William 	 
56 113 	July 25,1905 	Walsh, William . 
59 215 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Walsh, William 	 
18 134 	Jan. zo, 1900 	Walters, George 	 
21 233 	Mar. 31, 1900 	Walters, Henry 
21 449 	Apr. 3o, 1900 	Walters, James 	 
19 137 	Feb. 26, 1899 	Walters, j ohn 	 

	

Feb. 28, 1899 	Walters, William A 	 
111 220 

 

	

Jan. 16, 1899 	Walters, William H 	 
So 11 	Nov. 17, 1904 	Warde, George H 	 
22 24 	May 5, 1900 	Wara, Philip 0 	 
zz 487 	May 2, 1900 	Ward, Barnard 	 
23 377 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Ward, William A 	 
22 95 	May ir, 1900 	Ward. William H 	 
45 471 	Mar. 31, 1904 	Warde, George F 	 
17 335 	May 13, 1899 	Warde, George H 	 
13 463 	Feb. 9, 1900 	Waring, Thomas S 	 
19 463 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Warner, John 	 
23 155 	July 19, 1900 	Warnken, Eugene 	 
19 145 	eb. 28, x900 	Warrins, 'James , 	 
53 334 	May 1, z9o5 	Warttnann, Matthew 

	 • 
21 417 	Apr. 26, 1900 	Washington, Sarah, 

	

admx. of George 	 

56 383 
52 SS 

391 

59 

53 

54 431  
56 236 
46 78 
51  450  
56 114 
23 288 
18 41 7 
22 131 
,8 263 
1 8 457 
56 114 
22 s65 
46 333 
25 SO 
22 40 
19 263 
23 359 

23 374 
18 329 
56 114 
22 380 
23, 91 
1 7 427 
59 239 
14 225 
19 444 
15 296 
19 309 

59 239 
19 309 
19 452 
22 427 
58  403 
19 124 
21 418 
19 4 
21 229 

24 113 

21 	1 

17 427 
19 390 
	

Mar. 2, 1900 

Sept. 29, 1900 
Dec. 19, 1899 

Mar. 8, 1900 
Apr. 25, 1900 21  403 

Apr. 4, 1900 21 274 

59 266 	Mar. 1, 190o 19 37 	
Dec. 12, 1905 
Jail. 19, 1900 ill 342 	
Oct. 24, 1899 16 198 

24 326 
	

Oct. 19, 1900 

tin. 15, 1900 18 193 	
an. 15, igoo 18 194 

Sept. 6, 1899 15 48 
21 385 
	

Apr. 24, 1900 

July 30, 1900 23 239 
24 152 
	

Oct. 	3, 1900 
May 28, 1900 22 265 	
Dec. 12, 1905 59 2 5 2 	
Feb. 23, 1900 19 96 

22 122 
	

May 14, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 17 1 47 

23 315 
	

Aug. 15, 1900 
May 19, 1900 22 169 
May 19, 1904 46 333 	
Mar. 8, 1905 52 138 

56 115 
	

July 25, 1905 
Apr. 3, 1905 52 458 	
Nov. 3, 1905 58 404 	
Mar. 3, 1899 19 487 	
June it, 1899 22 384 	
an. 22, 1900 i8 263 	
an. 3o, 1900 18  353 	
eb. 14, 1900 19 	6 	

May z, 1905 53 333 	
Sept. 5, 1900 23 432 	
Nov. 21, 1899 17 66 

i8 201 
	

Jan. ,6. 1900 
July 8, 1905 54 432 	
Aug. 4, 1905 so 237 	
Feb. 9, 1900 18 474 	
Oct. 26, 1899 i6 235 	
May 2, 1900 at 49 	
Mar. 5, 1900 19 44 	
May i, 1905 53 334 	
Apr. 16, 1904 46 79 	
Sept. 28, 1899 15 365 	
Feb. 7, 1901 23 324 

Feb. 5, 1900 1 8 419 	
Nov. 15, 1899 16 489 	
Nov. 27, igoo 21 192  

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $7.56. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, ;622.05. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $255. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
General Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $61: 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. $35. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 

. Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $1,566.36. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $330 
Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Department, $326. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3,187.30. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $46. 
Watchman, Dept. of Charities, $3,933.30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $24.13. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 4.21.50. 
Laborer. Dept. of City Works, $400. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $322.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $17.76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 1333.33- 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $240. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $1,486.74. 
Foreman Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $1,35c. 
Engineer, Dept. of Health, $4,900. 
Wheelwright, Fire Dept., $164.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,342. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 423.57. 

Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.07. 

Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $528.92. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, 1314. 
Well Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $824. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Fireman, Police Dept., $_947.76. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,114.90. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $3, z 10.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $600. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $225. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $40. 
Foreman, Dept. of Sewers, $3,648. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $2,817. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, PIS. 
Machinist, Fire Dent., Brooklyn, $680. 
Foreman, Dept. of Correction, 1444.40. 
Stoker, Department of Correction, $180.86. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Rockman, $1.574.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Engineer, Department of Water SupplY, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $96.66. 

S Fireman, Department of Water upply, $51.85. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $72.73. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $70. 
Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $225. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Bureau of Markets, $312.6o. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $773.50. 
Valveman, Dept. of Water Supply, $685. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $85. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $425. 
Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,200. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $689. 

Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $800. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Bricklayer, Dept. of Public Works, $176. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $237. 
Laborer', Dept. of Sewers, $44. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $955.31. 
Hostler, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $381.77. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $97.50. 
Keeper, District and City Prisons, $2,691.12. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,100. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $345. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $666.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.63. 
Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,590. 

Steam Engineer, Dept. of Public Works, $80.50. 

Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $475- 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.32. 
Inspector of Paving, Dept. of Public Works, 

$369.63. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $2,250. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,782.50. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Docks, $88.55. 
Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $336.80. 
Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,003. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $456. 
Steam Fitter, Dept. of Education, Brooklyn, $13oo 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $355.13. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks. $5,102.50. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of street Cleaning, $11o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $5,338. 
Keeper, Prison and Penitentiary, $2,575. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $14o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Fireman, Dept. of City Works, $79.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $212.38. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $330. 
Fireman, Department of Charities, $31,. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $176. 
Paver Department of Highways, $275. 
Paver,

, 
  Department of Highways, $317.40. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $32.60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,222.20. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $r,000. 
Flagger, Dept. of Public Works, $801. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $457.20. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Driver, Dept. of Charities, $1,669.50. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $391.62. 
Painter, Dept. of Charities. $goo. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $15o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $19. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Caulker. Dept. of Charities, $184.50. 
Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $360 11 

Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply,  $100.09.  
Mechanic's Helper. Fire Dept., Pao. 
Riveter, Dept. of Bridges, $591. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $3o. 

22 95 
59 227 

18 32 

	

16 121 

	
Jan. 	3,1900  

Oct. 16, 1899 
Dec. 12, 1905 

ay II, 1900 

June 21, 1899 12 18o 
ar. 6, 1900 

Dec. 12, 1905 
May 2, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1900 
Nov. 14, i900 
May z, 1905 
May 8, 1900 22 62 
Dec. 12, 1905 

	

59 216 	
Lune 21,1900 

	

22 Soo 	
Feb. 28, 1900 

	

19 309 	
Mar. 22, 1899 I 399 	
Aug. 8, 5899 

	

14 104 	
Feb. IS, 1900 

	

19 1 5 	
Mar. I, 1900 

	

19 376 	
Feb. 3, 1900 

	

18 398 	
Aug. 25, 1905 

	

56 383 	
Mar. 2, 1901 2 5 451  

21 403 
2 1 , 49 1  
39 179 
21 482 
17 6o 
53 333 
51  332  

z3 215 	Jan. 26, 1900 	Wolff, Henry 	 
t6 430 	Nov. 10,1899 	Wolkaupter, Herbert 
23 20 	June 27, 1900 	Wolters, Louis 	 
24 137 	Oct. i, 190o 	Wood, John C 	. 

24 149 	Oct. 3, zgoo 	Wood, John C 	 

	

May 9, 1904 	Wood, Thomas 	. 

	

Mar. 18, 1905 	Wood, Thomas 	 

	

July 25, 1905 	Wood Thomas 	 

	

May 28, 1900 	Wood, Thomas P 	 

	

July 19, Igoe 	Wood, William 	. 

	

t

an. i6, 1900 	Woods, Charles 	 

	

une 3o, 1904 	Woods, Charles 	 

	

ar. 18, 1905 	Woods, Charles 	 

	

jiffy 27, 1900 	Woods, John 	 

	

May 28, 5900 	Woods, Patrick 	 

	

Dec. 7, 1899 	Woods, William 	 

	

Apr. 25, 1900 	Worrall, Charles P 	 

	

Aug. 4.1905 	Wribe, Nicholas 	 

	

Apr. 26, 1900 	Wright, Harry 	 

	

July 25, 1905 	Wright, Henry 	 

	

Aug. 22, 1900 	Wright, James 	 

	

Feb. 5, :goo 	Wright, Thomas.. 	 

	

Oct. ro, 1899 	Wright, William 	 

54 432 	July 8, 1905 	Wright, William H. 
S. 	  

56  237 	Aug. 4, 1905 	Wright, William H. 
S. 	  

56 384 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Wright, William J. 
50 ix 	Nov. 17, 1904 	Wright, Townsend 	 
47 302 	July 7, 1904 	Wright, William H. 

S. 	 • 
56 384 	Aug. 25, 1905 	Wyckoff, Frederick 	 
22 355 	une 9, 1900 	Wynell, Henry 	 
18 266 	an. 22, 1900 	Wynn, John ...... 	 

24 437 	ov. so, 1900 	Yerks, Catherine, ad- 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

31  470 

	

3o 316 	
Feb. x8, 1902 
Dec. 17, 1901 

	

38 63 
	J an. 12, 1903 

Oct. 24, 1901 

	

28 470 	
Nov. 11, xgox 

	

29 84 	
Feb. 17, 1902 

	

31 441 	
July 	1 , 1 903 

	

41 329 	
Apr. ,o, 1902 

	

33 204 	
Apr. 12, 1902 

	

33 284 	
May 18, 1905 54 82 

Sept. 15, 1902 

	

36 184 	
my 1 r, 1902 

	

35 22 	
eb. 4, 1902 

	

31 216 	
Dec. x8, 1902 

	

30 336 	
Apr. to, 1902 

	

33 206 	
Aug. 15, 1902 

	

35 246 	
Sept. is, 1902 

	

36 185 	
Tune 26, r9o2 

	

34 364 	
Peb. to, 1902 

!Al 31 	Feb. 5,1902 
Apr. TO, 1902 

	

33 207 	
Aug. i5, 1902 

	

35 245 	
Nov. II, 1903 

	

43 436 	
Aug. 15, 1902 

	

35 247 	
June 6, 1902 

	

34 223 	
Mar. 14, 1902 

	

32 232 	
June 26, 1902 

	

34 365 	
Dec. lo, 1902 37 358 	

Feb. i8, 1902 31 480 	
Apr. to, 1902 

	

33 207 	
Aug. is. 1902 35 248 	

Feb. 24, 1902 32 22 	
Feb. 24, 1902 32 23 	

itn. 12, 1903 

	

38 64 	
eb. 4, 1902 31 217 	

Aug. is, 1902 35 248 	

Dec. 18, 1901 30 377 	
Mar. 22, 1902 32 422 

Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $980. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3013. 
Keeper, Blackwell's Island Penitentiary, $3,365.72. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $383.20. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $937. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $356.25. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $3,030.44. 
Rockman, Dept. of Parks, $2,000. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,50o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, 8755. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2o. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $5oo. 
Dock Builder, Dept of Docks, $r,15ci.5o. 
Keeper, Kings County Penitentiary, $2,280.02. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,365. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Blacksmith, Street Cleaning Department, $255. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $80. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $165. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $85. 

Department epartment of Street Cleaning, $3,290. 
Stoker, Street Cleaning Department, $720. 
Inspector, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, 11255.• 

50. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $555. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $699. 
Mechanic, Department of Charities, $2,814. 
Dock Builder, Department of Docks, $300. 
Cement Worker, Department of Highways, $750. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Painter, Department of Bridges, $500. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $1,750. 
Plumber's Helper, Water Supply, 41,313. 
Fireman, Department of Bridges, $7,9. 
Watchman. Department of Docks, $i,o98. 
Engineer, Department of Docks and Ferries, 

$3,750. 
Engineer, Department of Docks and Ferries, 

$3,750. 
Stoker, Health Department, $1,574.84. 
Firemar, Health Department, $351. 
Stoker, Department of Health, $193.73. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $292.94. 
Laborer, Department of Bridges, $1,477.20. 
Fireman, Department of Health, $3.714. 
Stoker, Health Department, $2,100.03. 
Fireman, Health Department, $305.52. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $258. 
Laborer, Department of Docks, $322.04. 
Laborer, $158.40. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $428.46. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $300.75. 
Coal Passer, Department of Water Supply, $600. 
Stoker, Department of Water Supply, $61. 
Watchman, Department of Buildings, $408. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning,!3o. 
Steam Engineer, Department of City Works. 

$412.58. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $53. 

Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Foreman, Department of Water Supply, 12,1(3. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $1$5.49- 
Engineer, Department of Sewers, $70. 
Engineer, City Hall Building, $1,072. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $40.80. 

Plumber, Department of Charities, $360.50. 
Laborer, City Works Department, $665. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $22.75. 

Department epartment of Highways, $30. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Department, $182.50. 
Paver, Department of Public Works, $zoo. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $400. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $25. 
Painter, Department of Water Supply, 81,200. 
Painter, Department of Water Supply, $705. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $668.25 
Caulker, Department of Public Works, $1,444. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $2to. 
Tinsmith, Street Cleaning Department, $70. 
Engineer, Department of Sewers, $1,775. 
Engineer, Department of Sewers, $70. 
Sounder, Department of Parks, $1,168.84. 
Carpenter, Department of Highways, $250. 
Engineer, Department of Street Cleaning, $495. 
Sounder, Department of Water Supply, $800. 

Department epartment of Water Supply, 46r. 
Sounder, Department of Street Improvements, 

1953-75. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, Poo. 
Sounder, Department of Bridges, $332. 

25 
22 
,6 484 
18 450 
22 62 

251 
17 426 
18 201 
18 201 
29 201 

332 
19 427 
45 471  
50 12 
16 209 
46 79 
56 113 
r8 263 
21 98 
22 127 

Aug. 25, 1905 
July 2, 1900 
Feb.e 	18, 1901 
May 3, x9oo 
Nov. rs, 1899 
Feb. 8, 1900 
May 8, zgoo 
Dec. 12, 1905 
Dec. 19, 1900 
Jan. 16, 1900 
Jan. 16, zgoo 
Nov. 19, 1901 
May 1, 1905 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Mar. 3,, 1904 
Nov. 17, 1904 
Oct. 25, 1899 
Apr. 16, 1904 
July 25, 1905 
an. 22, 1900 
ar. 13, 1900 

May 1 1900 4., 
Joy 8,1905 
Aug. 4, 1905 
Apr. 16, 1904 
Feb. 23, 1905 
July 25, 1905 
Aug. 9, 1900 
Feb. 5, 1900 
May 14. 1900 

tan. 22, 1900 
0V. 14,1899 

July 25, 1905 
ay 28, 1900 

May zg, 1904 
Dec. 1 t, z goo 
May 7, 1900 
May i, 1900 
Aug. 23, 1900 

Aug. 24, 1900 
a n. 29, 1900 
my 25,1905 

June 1 1, 1900 
July 10, 1900 
Dec. 19, 1899 
Dec. 12, 5905 
Aug. z8, x899 
olar. 5, 1900 
Sept. 25, 1899 
Feb. 23, 1900 

Dec. 12, 1905 
Feb. 28,1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
June 14, 1900 
Nov. 3, 1905 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Apr. 26, 1900 
Feb. x4,1900 
Mar. 3o, 1900 

Waterman, Julius 	 
Waters, John 	 
Watson, Daniel 	 
Watson, Peter 	 
Watson, William 	 
Watson, William 	 
Watters, James 	 

	

Watterson, John W 	 
Watts, Albert 	 
Watts, George E 	 
Watts, George E 	 
Webb, William 	 
Weder, Charles 	 
Weber, George 	 
Weberg, Theodore 	 
Weberg, Theodore 	 
Weed, Henry 	 
Wegener, William 	 
Wegener, William 	 

	

Werth, Frederick W 	 
Welch, James 	 
Welch, Michael 	 
Welden, John W 	 
Welden, John W 	 
Wells;  Charles ..• ••• 
Wells, Charles 	 
Wells, Charles 	 
Welsh, James 	 
Welton, B 	 
Welty, George 	 
Wenless, White. 
Wenner, George 

	

Wentzler, Chas. W 	 
Wenzel, Henry 	 
Werner, William 	 
Werner, William H 	 
Wessman, Oscar 	 
West, Benjamin P 	 
West, George R 	 

West, George R 	 
West, William 	 
West, William 	 
Whalen, Edward 	 
Whalen, Edward M. 
Whalen, John 	 
Whalen, John 	 
Whalen, ohn D 	 
Whalen, oseph M 	 
Whalen, ichael 	 
Whalen, Michael, No, 

2 	  

	

Whalen, Michael F 	 
Whalen, Patrick 	 
Whalen, Patnck 
Whalen, Patrick 	, 
Whalen, Patrick 	 

Whalen, William 	 
Wheelan, Edward J 	 
Wheeler, Charles H. 
Wheeler, Emily A., 

admx. of John J. 
Wheeler 	• • 

Wheeler, Patrick .... 
Wheeler, Thomas... 
Whelan, Joseph .... 
Whelan, Joseph S.. 
Whikchart, William. 

Whilan, Michael.... 
White, Charles E... 
White, Edward.... 

White, Edward J.... 
White, Edward J.... 
White, George W... 
White, James A 	 
White, John 	 
White, Joseph 	 

	

White, Mary, admx 	 
of Morris White 	 

White, Patrick 	 
White, Patrick 	 
White, William 	 
White, William M 	 

Whitehead, William 	 
Whitens, George W 	 
Whitlay, Martin 	 
Whritenour, Henry 	 
Wichert, Henry 	 
Widzbor, William 	 
Widzbor, William 	 
Widzbor, William 	 
Wiggins, Thomas 	 
Wiggins, Thomas 	 
Wigley, Edward L 	 
Wilbur, Willis N 	 
Wilkinson, James 	 
Wilkinson, John 	 
Willan, William 	 
Williams, Charles 	 
Williams, Frank 	 
Williams, George 	 

	

Will iams, George B 	 
Williams George H. 
Williams, George H. 

Williams, Hiram S 	 
Williams, Hugh J 	 
Williams, Isaac 	 
Williams, Leonard E. 
Williams, Louis E,. 
Williams, Richard B. 
Williams, Richard C. 
Williams, Robert C., 

No. 2 	  

	

Williamson, Wm. H 	 
Wilson, A. G 	 
Wilson, Alexander 	 

59 216 
21 491 
21 482 
18 433 
24 40 5 
53 333 

'9 476 

Wilson, Andrew 	 
Wilson, Andre*,  	 
Wilson, Andrew 	 
Wilson, Charles 	 
Wilson, Charles H 	 
Wilson, George 	 
Wilson, George A 	 
Wilson, Henry 	 
Wilson, John 	 
Wilson, Joseph 	 
Wilson, oseph 	 
Wilson, obert 	 
Wilson, William 	 

	

Wilson, William H 	 
Wilson, William 0 	 
Wilton, 
Winchell, jiohn H 	 
Winchell,John H 	 
Winchell  ,John  H.. • 
Winchell, John H 	 
Winfield, William. 	 
Winfield, William 	 

	

Wingrove, Henry G 	 

1 270 	Jan. 22, 1900 	Wolf, Charles S.. • • 

Apr. 25, 1900 	Wingrove, Henry R 	 
ji May 2, 1900 	Winters, James 	 

Mar. 12, 1903 	Winters, James 	 
May 2, 1900 	Winters, ohn 	 
NOV. 21, 1899 	Winters, William 	 
May z, z9o5 	Wise, Levin 	 
May 1, 1905 	Witt, Harry G 	 

46 240 
52 275 
50 115 
22 257 
23 155 
18 202 
47 206 
52 276 
23 216 
22 258 
17 259 
21 403 
56 237 
21 423 
56 115 
2 413 
a

3 
l 418 
6 33 

18 134 Jan. 	so, 1900 
2: 	74 Mar. 12, 1900 
24 322 Oct. 29, 1900 
22 270 May 29, 1900 
18 468 Mar. 	9, 1900 
18 210 Jan. x6, igoo 
24 322 Oct. 29, 1900 
21 277 Apr. 4, 1900 
47 395 July 20, 1904 
17 	40 Nov. 20, 1899 
17 193 Dec. 1, 1899 
50 	12 Nov. 17, 1904 
10 214 Mar. 9, 1890 
IS 334 Sept. 26, 1899 
56 384 Aug. 25, 1905 
19 	3 Feb. 14, 1900 
18 461 Feb. 9, 1900 
1 9 373 June 1, 1900 
21 282 Apr. 4, 1900 
56 	'16 July 25, 1905 
22 500 June 21, 1900 

18 	i6 . Jan. 2, 1900 
21 252 Apr. 3, rgoo- 

ministratrix of 
John 	  

Yockers, George 	 
Yokes, George 	 
York, Patrick 	'  
Young, Edward A 	 
Young, John 	. 
Young, Thomas.. 	 
Young, Thomas 	 
Young, William L 	 
Young, William L 	 
Yunker, Charles 0 	 
Yunker, Charles 0 	 
Yunker, Charles 0 	 
Zachman, Henry 	 
Zahn, John 	 
Zahn, John 	 
Zartmann, Henry T. 
Zeigler, Francis C 	 
Ziegler, George 	 
Zimmerman, Frank 	 
Zimmerman, Frank. 
Zimmerman, Peter 	 

Zimmerman, Philip 	 
Zwickert, Anthony 	 

" SUSPENSION " ACTIONS. 

THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS ARE ALL BROUGHT IN THE SUPREME 
COURT TO RECOVER BALANCE OF SALARY DURING THE PERIOD OF 
PLAINTIFF'S ALLEGED ILLEGAL SUSPENSION. 

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Abey, Carl 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Abrams, George 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $475. 
Abrams, George 	 ,, Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $70.50. 
Acker, Martin 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $26. 
Acker, Martin 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Acker, Martin 	 Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Acker, Martin 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Adams, Frederick 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $412.. 
Adams, Frederick W. Laborer, Department of Highways, $436. 
Addenio, Augustin 

D. 	  Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Adler, Moses 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $262.01. 
Agillo, Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Agostino, Nicholas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $27.62. 
Aregari, Nocolo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $43.34 
Aiello, Antonio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $ x25. 
Aiello, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Aiello, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $46.53. 
Aiello, Uniele 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 5171.82 
Albert, Abraham 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Albrecht, Herman 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Albrecht, Herman 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Albrecht, Herman 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Albrecht, Herman 	 Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,o0o. 
Alente, Michele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Alf, John 	 . Laborer,. Highway Department, $40. 
Alfano, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Alfieri, Gaetano 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 4191.57. 
Alionello, Michele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Allen, Stephen 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Allen, Stephen 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $105. 
Allen, Stephen 
Allen; Steven 	 
Allen, Steven 
Alles, Louis 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. 
. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $50. 
	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 

Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $244.10. 
Anwar, Edward.. 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, sso. n 

 

Alliger, Edward 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Alligier, Edward 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.5,5 
Altimara, Genaro 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
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35 247 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Altimara, Genaro 	 

31 369 	Feb. 13, 1902 	AltMan, Genaro 	 

31 368 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Amato, Cono 	  

33 326 	Apr. 16, 1902 	Amen, Antonio 	 

35 23 	July ii, 1901 	Amondolari, Joseph 	 

37 1 4 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Angelio, Giovanni 	 

36 224 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Angelo, Joseph 	 

36 Sot 	Oct. 20, 1902 	Anglia, Giovanni 	 

37 389 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Anglio, Giovanni 	 

37 389 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Annuzzo, Pietro 	 

35 247 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Anon, Antonio 	 

35 246 	Aug. 15, zgoz 	Antopacci, Antonio 	 
31 481 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Antonacci, Giacchino 	 
31 217 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Antonaccio, Giachino 	 
36 399 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Antonacio, Jiachiano 	 

32 423 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Antonucci, Antonio 	 

37 422 	Dec. 27, 1902 	Apronetto, Vincenzo"  

36 goo 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Arcasello, P i I ichino 
Sato  	 

33 207 	Apr. to, 1902 	Argetti, Louis 	 

31 218 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Armento, Gerardo 	 
36 225 	Sept. i6, 1902 	Armento, Gerardo 	 
33 327 	Apr. 16, 1902 	Armond, Louis 	 
3o 154 	Dec. II, toot 	Ashley, William 	 

Ashley, William 	 
Astarato, Gi0V11110 	 
Astone, Domenico 	 
Astone, Domenico 	 
Astrita, Giovanni 	 
Auficio, Guiseppe 	 
Auficio, Guiseppe 	 
Augione Giuseppe 	 
Avery,Joseph 	 
Ayers, amuel 	 
Ayers, Samuel 	 

Ayers, Samuel 	 
Ayers, Samuel 	 

Azzo, Pautoba 	 
Babbino, Cono 	 
Babbino, Cono 	 
Ilabtiste, Lebarre 	 
Bach, Jacob 	 • 
Bach, Jacob 	  
Bach, Jacob 	  
Baffa, Josef 	  
Haifa, Josef 	  
Bailey, John 	  
Baimondo, Joseph 	 
Helmond°, Joseph 	 

Baker, Joseph F 	 
Balteloro, Domenico. 
Bamondo, Felice 	 
Banger, Herman L 	 
Banger, Herman L 	 
Banks, f oseph 	 

B 
Banks, oseph

anks, oseph 
	

Bany, James 	  
Baratto, Francesco 	 
Barber, Thomas 	 
Barberie, Guiseppe 	 
Barberie, Guiseppe 	 
Barders, Daniel 	 
Barmonde, Felice.... 
Barmondo, Felice.... 
Barnhart, Adam..... 
Barone, Pelegrino 	 
Barone, Pelegrino... 
Barone, Pellerino.... 
Barone, Peter 	. 
Barone, Peter 	 
Barr, Stewart 	 
Barrone, Pellerino 	 
Barry, ames 	 
Barry, ames 	 
Barry, ames 	 
Barry, ames 	 
Barry, ohn 	  
Barry, John 	  
Bartow Stephen 	 

Jefferson 	 efferson 
Bates, Jefferson 	 
Bates, Jefferson 	 

31 366 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Battesta, Liberia 	 

35 252 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Battista, Liberia 	 

29 17t 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Bauss, Andrew 	 

3o 435 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Bauss, Andrew 	 

32 16o 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Bauss, Andrew 	 

42  47 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Bauss, Andrew 	 

35 252 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Baxta, Thomas 	 

32 197 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Baxter, Samuel 1 	 

32  427 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Baxter, Samuel I 	 

31 471 	Feb. 18,1902 	Baxter, Terence L 	 

32 426 	Mar. 22, 7902 	Baxter, Thomas 	 

33 212 	Apr. 10, 1902 	Baxter, Thomas 	 
3o 292 	Dec. 16, 1901 	Beaglen, Bernard 	 

36 401 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Beatty, William 	 

33 427 	Apr. 28, 1902 	Reekley, Jacob 	. 

32 425 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Regalia, Ambrose 	 

33 208 	W. 10, 1902 	Beghan, Bernard 	 

32 317 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Behrman, Peter 	 

33 x69 	Apr. 7, 1902 	Behrman, Peter 	 
3o 278 	Dec. 14, tool 	Behrmann, Peter 	 
29 85 	Nov. 11, tool 	Beierholm, ence G 	 i 

41  88 	May 25, 1903 	Beierholm, Jence G. 

4 1  33o 	July 1, 1903 	Beierholm, Mee G. 
52 371 	Mar. 28, zoos 	Bell, John 	  

. 35 258 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Bellezza, Pietro 	 

31 220 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Bellezzo, Pietro 	 
37 423 	Dec. 17, 1902 	Beltone, Alfonzo 	 

31 391 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Benardo, Giambatista 

35 250 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Benderoth, William. 

36 187 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Benderoth, William. 

36 187 	Sept. 15, 1902 	Bendetto, Giovannio. 

35 2 54 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Benedetto, G. 	 

37 389 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Bennardo, Giambat- 
tisto 	  

33 286 	Apr. 12, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Oct.22, 1902 

54 48 	12: 	May 18,  1905 
34 366 	June 26, 1902 
36 192 	ept. 15, 1902 
31 267 	Feb. 5, 1902 
33 211 	Apr. to, 1902 
29 171 	NOV. 16, 1901 

3o 435 	Dec. 28, 1901 

32 161 	Mar. 12, 1902 

42 48 	Aug. 12, 1903 
32 424 	Mar. 22, 1902 

35 249 	Aug. 15, 1902 
37 289 	NOV. 25, 1902 

31 481 	Feb. 18, 1902 
52 373 	Mar. 28, 1905 
52 371 	Mar. 28, 1905 

37 453 	Dec. 19, 19112 
28 471 	Oct. 24, 1901 
32 426 	Mar. 22, 1902 
35 251 	Aug. 15, 1902 

36 187 	Sept. 15, 1902 
32 426 	Mar. 22, 1902 

3 257 	Aug. 15, 1902 

35 249 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 251 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 192 	Sept. 15, 1902 

3 1  44 1 	Feb. 17, 1902 

3R 212 	136. 23, 1903 

33 208 	Apr. io, 1902 

33 210 	Apr. in, 1902 

33 428 	Anr. 28. 19o2 
32 187 	Mar. 13, 1902 

33 285 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Bird, John S 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $204.70. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $cso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $62. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $225.40.  
Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Drivel, Department of Street Cleaning, $63.16. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $275.80. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $341.67. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $307.32. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $32i. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $273.83. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $159.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Fireman, Fire Department $666.70. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $78.80. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, x35. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 35o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, V77.30. 
Stoker, Department of Charities, $118. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $169.45. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $175.63. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $123. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $159.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $z44. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $325. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Mason, 'Department of Parks, $2,500. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Mason, Department of Sewers, $487. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 1 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $ 144- 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Park Department, $137. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. i 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 

50. 
241. 
50. 

375. 
125. 

50 . 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $652. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 5468. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $163. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $209.42. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $34.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Rammer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $158. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $181.24. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5125. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $ 184. 
Laborer, Departmer•  of Parks, $330. 
Laborer, Park Deparmient, $312. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Valveman. Department of Water Supply, $160.50. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $163. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning. $241 . 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $256.10. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $49.25. 
Employee. Department of Highways, $264. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department. $213.85. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 8125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $ so. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, Brooklyn, 

$138.04. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
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Nature of Action, 

 

 

 

	

33 210 	Apr. to, 1903 

	

30 155 	Dec. xi, zeol 

	

35 13 	iply 11,1902 

	

31 267 	eb. 5, 1903 

	

35 253 	Aug. is, 1902 

	

32 428 	Mar. 22, .902 

	

35 25o 	Aug. 35, 1902 

	

32 428 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

32 428 	Apr. 28, 1902 

	

35 2,8548 	Aug.sept. 55:  11 990022 

	

31 355 	Feb. ro, 1902 

	

32 23 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

35 256 	Aug. 15, 19o2 

	

32 233 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

35 253 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

36 188 	Sept. 35, 1902 

	

28 472 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 85 	Nov. ii, 1901 

	

29 486 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

4 1  330 	July t, 1903 

	

3 1  389 	eb. 14, 1902 

	

36 189 	Sept. x5, 1902 

	

35 255 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

3o 38o 	Dec. 23, loot 

	

31 482 	Feb. 18, 1902 

	

31 482 	Feb. 18,1902 

	

31 482 	Feb. i8, loos 

	

3i 483 	Feb. 18, 1902 

	

35 257 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

33 208 	Apr. to, 1902 

	

31 389 	Feb. 14, 1903 

	

32 233 	Mar. 14, ioox 

	

37 16 	Oct. 22, 1902 

	

31 269 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

35 256 	Aug. i5, '1902 

	

36 189 	Sept. is, 1902 

	

3o 254 	Dec.. 13, 1901 

	

35 252 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

36 i88 	Sept. 15, 1902 

	

3: 130 	an. 22, 1902 

	

31 13: 	an. 22, 1902 

	

31  441 	eb. 17, 1902 

	

41  3131 	 1903 34 08  
May al, 1902 

	

23 328 	Aug. 17, 1900 

	

23 424 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

22 430 	June  15, 1900  

	

32 234. 	ar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 41510! 3o x56 

	

36 400 	Oct. 9. 1902 

	

32' 1138 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

287 	Apr. 2, 1902 

	

4343 2607 	Nov.r.  211, 1903 

	

22 431 	June 15, 1900 

	

33 286 	Apr. 12, 1902 

	

23 270 	Aug. 6, :goo 

	

36 193 	Sept. is, 1902 

	

36 189 	Sept. Is, 1902 

	

33 209 	Apr. to, 1903 

	

32  425 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

34 453 	July 7, 1902 

	

37 so 	Oct. 22, 1902 

	

31 471 	Feb. 18, 1902 

	

3: 390 	Feb. II, 1902 

	

35 254 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

31 268 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

29 9 	Oct. 38, zeoz 

	

33 285 	April Ia. 1902 

	

36  401 	Oct 9, 1902 

	

31 39! 	Feb. :4,1902 

	

3a 428 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

34 366 	June  26, 1902 

	

3442  42671 	Nov.Oy 21, 1903 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

32 427 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

3t 389 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

35 26o 	Aug. 15,1902 

	

36 190 	Sept. zs, 1902 

	

34 367 	Lune 26, 1902 

	

36 192 	ept. is, 1902 

	

.34 223 	June 6, 1902 

	

35 253 	Aug. IS, 1902 

	

35 255 	Aug. 13, 1902 

	

54 83 	May i8, 1905 

	

3o 381 	Dec. 23, 1901 

	

30 255 	Dec. 13, 1901 

	

25 53 	Dec. 11, 1900 

	

30 157 	Dec. I t, i891 

	

37 398 	Nov 3, 1902 

	

29 316 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

29 394 	Dec. 6,1901 

	

29 398 	Dec. 7, 19or 

30 

	

31  43835 	Dec.  

	

2 	
Feb. 

a8
:4,1902  
2148:  91190021 

	

32 161 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

33 90 	Mar. 31, 19os 

	

41 89 	May 25, 1903 

	

32 it8 	Mar. 5, 1902 

	

41 90 	May 25, 1903 

	

35 250 	Aug. xs, 1902 

	

22 431 	June  i5,  1900 

	

31 335 	Feb.' 	10, 1902 

	

36 401 	Oct. 9, 1902 

	

33 288 	_Ayr. 12, 1902 

34 110 May 2, 1902 

	

329;6 	Oct. 29, 1901 

	

29 317 	NOV 27, 1901 

	

32 6o 	Feb. 28, 1902 

	

3o 158 	Dec. ti, 1901 

	

36 191 	Sept. IS, 1902 

	

35 257 	Aug. is, 1902 

	

32 92 	Mar. 4, 1902 

	

33 84 	Mar. 31, 1902 
4 r 89 	May 25, 1903 

	

4 1  331 	July 	I, 1903 

	

33 287 	Apr. 12, 1902 
38.  33  

	

2137 	
Dec. 

1 Tan. 233; 11 990 

30 	
,, 

	

30 390 	Sept, 35, 09372 

	

32 233 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

34 Iii 	May 21,1902 

	

33 220 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

54 84 	May 1S, 1905 

	

29 412 	Dec. 9, 1901 

	

3385 i2.4.9 	
Sept.
Atig. its5, T1 9%2 

	

52 373 	Mar. 28, 1905 

	

35 259 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

33 23 1542 	Apr. 	9  1190°21  

	

31 369 	Feb. 13, 1902 

	

31 369 	Feb. x3,1902 

	

29 465 	Dec. 11, 1901 

	

41 89 	May 25, 1 903 

	

32 24 	Feb. 24, 1902 
32 24 Feb. 

4  

	

1 2  423 	Mar. 222' 9  , 790022 

	

20 317 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

38 95 	Tan. is. 1903 

	

38 06 	Jan. 75, 1003 

	

33 286 	Apr. 12, 1002 

	

32 316 	Mar. 19, 1902 

	

33 165 	Apr. 7, 1Q02 

	

3o 381 	Dec. 23, loot 

	

37 411 	Dec. 17. 1002 

	

52 372 	Mar. 28, 1905 

	

34 5 2 	May io, 1902 

	

31 285 	Apr. 12, 1902 

	

36 191 	Sept. 15, 1902 

	

32 93 	Mar. 4, 1902 

	

41 90 	May 25, 1903 

	

4 1  331 	July 	1, 1903 

Bird, Thomas 	 
Bird, Thomas F 	 
Bishop, Otis G 	 
Bizak, Anton 	 
Bizak. Anton 	 
Bizsak, Antonio..., 
Bizzara, Angelo 	 
Bizzaro, Angelo 	 
Bizzaro, Angelo 	 
Blake, George F 	 
Blake, George F 	 
Blake, James 	 
Blake, john...  	 
Blank, Wirsh 	 
Blasel, Henry 	 
Blum, Frank 	 
Blum, Frank 	 
Blythe, James 	 
Blythe, James 	 
Blythe, James 	 
Blythe, James 	 
Bock, Joel 	  
Bockman, Jacob..... 
Bockman, Jacob.... 
Bockman, Jacob.... 
Bocolo, Antonio 	 
Bocolo, Antonio 	 
Boitino, Domenico A 
Boitino, Domenico A. 
Boitino, Dom. A 	 

	

Bonadeo, Lawrence 	 
Borman°, Michael 	 
Booker, Clayborne 	 
Boppolo, Antonio 	 
Bovas, Nicholas 	 
Bowles, 4.c.hn 	 
Bowles,  John 	 
Bowles,Major L 	 
Bowles, Major L 	 
Bowles, Major L 	 
Boyd, Adam 	  
Boyd, Adam 	  
Boyd, Adam. 	 
Boyd, Adam. 	 
Boylan,John J 	 
Boyle, John 	  
Bracco, Nicola 	 

	

Bracken, James P 	 
Bradley, James 	 
Brady, Edward 	 
Brady, Edward 	 
Brady, Hugh 	 
Brady, James 	 
Brady, lohn 	 
Brady, John J 	 
Brady, Patrick 	 
Braham, Emanuel 	 
Branco, John 	 
Brandinner, John 	 
Brandt, Valentine 	 
Brandwein, Jacob 	 

	

Brannon, James S 	 

	

Bransfield, Patrick 	 
Brausch, Mathias 	 
Breen, Peter 	 
dawn, Peter 	 
Brennan, Henry 	 
Brennan, Henry G 	 
Brennan, James.... 
Brennan, ames . 

	

Brennan, fames D 	 

Bre anan, Thomas 	 
Brenner, Christian.. 
Breslin, John 	 
Bria, Andrew 	 
Brianco, John 	 
Brick, Joseph 	 
Brick, Joseph 	 

Brick, Joseph 	 
Brienza, Felice..... 
Bristow, Thomas 	 
Britto, David 	 
Brockleier, John.... 
Brockinevet-, F. W. 
Broderick Michael.. 
Brohan, 'John 	 
Branloneier, John 	 
Brophy, Joseph 	 
Brower, William 	 

Brown, Benjamin 	 
Brown, Charles..... 

Brown, Charles 	 
Brown, Charles 	 
Brown, Charles..... 
Browri, Charles..... 
Brown, Charles..... 
Brown, Charles 	 
Brown, Charles 	 

Brown, Frank 	. 

Brown, Frank 	 
Brown, Fred'k 	 
Brown, Fred'k W 	 

Brown H 	  
Brawo, Harry 	 
Brown, Henry 	 

Brown, James 	 
Brown, 'Fohn 	 
Brown, john 	 

Brown, John 	 
Brown, Thomas 	 
Brown, William 	 
Brown, Wm. W 	 
Brownell, Robert 	 
73rownell, Robert 	 
Brownell. Robert 	 
Brownell, Robert 	 
Brownell, Robt S 	 
Bruce, William.. 	 
Brunio, Gregorio 	 
Bruno, Antonio 	 

Bruno, William— 
Bruton, Patrick 	 

Bryan, Allen 	 
Bryan, Frederick 	 

Bryant, Wesley 	 

Bryant, Wesley 	 
Bryant, Wesley 	 
Bryon, Frederick J 	 
Buananno, Pasquale 
Ruccico, twiseppe 
Buchanan, Toseph 	 
Buchman, Joseph 	 

Buckley, Jahn 	 
Buckley. Nathan 	 
Buckley, Nathan 	 
Buckley, Thomas 	 
Buckley, 
Rucali, Antonio 	 
Ruhse, Albert 	 
Ru norno, Filippo 	 
Buonnro, 
Burdick, Tohn P 	 
Burger, Toseph 	 
Burger, Joseph 	 
Burgess. Richard 	 
Burke, John 	 
Burke, Henry 	 

	

Burke. Mary A 	, 
adminisiratrix 

Burke, Richard 	 
Burnhardt. Adam 	 
Burns, George 	 
Burns, George 	 
Burns, George 	 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 812. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 315. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $ago. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $371. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 073.83. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $540. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 8156. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $287.62. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $26.34. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $i so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $275.80. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $226.55. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $76. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Ironworker, Department of Street Cleaning, $546. 

Inspector of Sewers, $481. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,285. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $363. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Hostler, Dept of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $680. 
Inspector of Meters, $3,280. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $520. 
Messenger, $2,435.40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $124.11. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $303.38. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept, $206.85. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $28. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $155.13. 
Hostler, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $204.52.  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $154.05. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $482.65. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 25o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.64 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Buildings, $3,595. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i,hoo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $103.84. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 8190. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways,  $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $672. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,205. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $241. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways. $84. 

Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $330. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $rgo.  
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., Brooklyn 

$138.04. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i 18.20. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $74. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $208.92.  
Sweeper, Street Cleaning  Dept., 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $226.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 

Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning 

8455. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $242. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $86.68. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways. Bronx, $564. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $672. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $co. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $4 1 4. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $61. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $241. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $32o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Sso. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $37.43. 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $57.50. 
Fireman, Department of Correction, $315.60. 

Painter, Dept. of Parks, $787.50. 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $76.83. 
Laborer. Department of Highways. $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 

37 229 	Nov. lo, 1902 
31 481 	Feb. a, 1902 

35 248 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 x86 	Sept. 15, 1902 

35 246 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 218 	Feb. 4, 1902 
31 218 	Feb. 4, 1902 
36 i86 	Sept. 15, 1902 

34 365 	lone 26, 1902 

3 1  440 	eb. 17, 1902 

28 471 	Oct. 24, loot 
39 85 	Nov. 	1901 

41  330 	July 1,1903 
36 185 	e 	i5, 1902 
31 391 	Feb. 14, 1902 
31 392 	Feb. 14, 1902 
36 400 	Oct. 9, 1902 

3o 304 	Dec. 16, 19ot 
35 26o 	Aug. is, 1902 

36 x86 	Sept. 15, 1902 
32 198 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 234 	Mar. 14, 1902 
52 372 	Mar. 28, 1905 
31 268 	Feb. 5, 1902 

33 209 	Apr. 10, 1902 

40 187 
44 406 	lan. 9, 1 904 
3x 388 	eb. 14, 1902 
37 702 	Oct. 28, 1902 
31 268 	Feb. 5, 1902 
33 211 	Apr. 10, 1902 

32 186 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 424 	Mar. 22, 1902 
35 259 	Aug. 15, 1902 

44 405 	Jan. 9, 1 904 
37 101 	Oct. 28, 1902 
52 370 	Mar. 28, 1905 
35 251 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 101 	Sept. 15, 1902 

38 64 	Jan. 12,  1903 

35 256 	Aug. 15, 1902 

33 210 	Apr. 10, 1902 
35 259 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 219 	Feb. 4, 1902 

31 219 	Feb. 4, 1902 
3t 390 	Feb. 14, 1902 
32 425 	Mar. 22, 1902 

35 258 	Aug. 15, 1902 
52 372 	Mar. 28, 1905 
32 429 	Mar. 22, 1902 

29 170 	NOV. 16, 1901 

30  434 	Dec. 28, 1901 
33 211 	Apr. 10, 1902 
35 26o 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 40 	Jan. 	9, 1902 
3x 390 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 122 	Apr. I, 1902 
31 335 	Feb. 10, 1902 
33 156 	Apr. 7, 1902 
35 258 	Aug. 15, 1902 

Bennett, David 	 
Bennett, James. .. 
Bennorda, Giambat- 

tista 	  
Benson, David 	 
Bergen, Martin 	 
Berger, Abraham 	 
Bergerson, Michael 	 
Bergerson, Michael. 
Berke, William 	 
Berke, William 	 
'Berke, William 	 
Berke, William 	 
Berman, Harris 	 
Bernardi, G 	 
Bernstein, Jacob 	, 
Beronanna, Pasquale 
Bertron, George S 	 
Bertron, John M. 
Ilescher, John 	 
Beurholm, Jence G 	 
Beyer, George 	 
Beyer, George 	 
Beyer, George 	 
Tliamonte, Nicola 	 
Riamonte, Nicola 	 
Bianco, John 	 

	

Gaetano 	 
Riccio, Gaetano 	 
Bierholm, Jence G 	 
Bailer. John 	 
Flilinski. Antonio 	 
Bunco. Carmine 	 
Biondi, Nicola 	 
Biordi, Nicolo 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
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Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. 

3a 235 
32  336  
32 aoo 
35 278 
36 194 
44 408 
29 172 
3o 436 
32 162 
42 	51 
31 271 
38 417 
37 	20 
31 484 
36 504 
34 476  
36 202 
35 263 
33 431 
32 430 
38 	96 
32 238 
35 272 
3i 484 
36 403 
34 475 
32 235 
29 424 
36 194 
33 211 
32 23 
3x 484 
35 278 
32 199 
35 268 
32 429 
33 221 
36 200 
31 381 
36 403 
32 272 
32 163 
32 433 
Si 	485 
35 262 

	

33 	85 

	

41 	91 
35 265 
36 202 
31 485 
37 199 

	

35 	24 
33 220 
37 102 
32 202 
35 271 
31 485 
31 486 
31  394 
31 395 
22 432 

	

38 	65 
37 441  
37 23o 
34 225 

32 237 
31 395 
35 277 
37 232 
37 233 
33 757 
32  317 
31 221 
35 267 
32 202 
32 434 
35 271 
31 486 
33 209 
37 103 
32  435 
36 404 
3o 355 

	

32 	2 
37 201 
36 225 
31  222 
3r 222 
31 337 
36 504 
33 430 

 

	

37 	79 
36 226 
31 370 
33 219 
35 274 
33 429 
30 356 

	

31 	65 
33 430 
35 265 
32 435 
33 219 
33 327 
37N  441 

37 199 
44 385 
35 269 
36 196 
22 432 

32 433 
24 444 

429 32 

34 :
432505  

37 290 
38 417 

	

31 	66 
32 432 
35 267 
36 195 
33 213 
33 424 
33 213 
3o 381 
31 	365 

	

44 	62 
39 378 
33 36o 
30 337 

	

3o 	163 
35 261 

	

32 	93 

	

41 	90 
41  332  
32 317 
32 435 
33 169 
32 440 
35 277 
36 197 
31 396 
30 163 
35 269 
30 256 
35 267 
32 439 
35 266 
33 221 
30 382 
35 267 
36 403 
37 290 

Mau. i4, 1902 
Mar. 20,1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Jan. 	9, 1904 
Nov. 16, 19o1 
Dec. 28, 19o1 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Mar. 	5, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1903 
Oct.. 	22, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Oct. 	20, 1902 
July 	7, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 13, 1902 
Apr. 28, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Jan. 	t 5, 1903 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Oct. 	9, 1902 
J uly 	7, 1902 

ar. 14, 1902 
Dec. JO, 1901 
Sept. 15, :902 
Ayr. to, 19oz 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Apr. 	to, 1902 
Aug. 26, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Oct. 	9, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 	i8, 1902 
Aug. IS, 1902 
Mar. 31, 1902 
May 25, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. IS, 1902 
Feb. 	z13, 1902 
Nov. 	3, 1902 
July 	II, 1902 
Apr. to, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Feb. 18,1902 
Feb. 14,1902 
Feb. 14,1902 
June IS, 1900 

art. 	12, 1903 
ec. 17; 1902 

Nov. to, 1902 
June 	6,1902 

Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
NOV. 10, 1902 
Nov. 10, 1902 
Apr. 	7, 1902 
Mar. 19, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Aug. IS, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. ts, /902 
Feb. 19, 1902 
Apr. to, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Ott. 	9, 1902 
Dec. 19, 1901 
Feb. 19, 1902 
NOV. 25, 1902 
Sett. 16, 19o2 
Fe . 	4, rgos 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. to, 1902 
Oct. 20, 1902 

Oc
t11,1902 
t. 	22, 1902 

Sept. z6, 1902 
Feb. 13, 1902 
Apr. 1o, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Apr. 28, 1902 
Dec. 19, 1901 
Jan. 	II, 1902 
Apr. 28, 1902 
Aug. 115, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Apr. 10, 1902 
Apr. t6, 1902 
Dec. 17, 1902 
Jan. 	12,1903  

ov. 	3, 1902 
Jan. 	8,1904 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. x5,1902 
June 15, 1900 

Mar. 22, 1902 
Nov. 20, 1900 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Apr. 28, 1902 
July 	7, 1902 
NOV. 25, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1903 
Jan. 	1902 

Sr. 22, 1902 
Aug. 	15, igoz 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Apr. 	10, 1902 
Dec. 	17, 1902.   
Apr. 	to, 1902 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Feb. 	13, 1902 
Nov. 21, 1903 
Apr. 	8, 1903 
Apr. 21, 1902 
Dec. 	18, 1901 
Dec. 	11, 7901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 	4, 1902 
May 25, 1903 
IVY 	1, 1 903 

ir. 	19, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Apr. 	7, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. IS, 1902 
Sept. I 5, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Aug. 15, 7902 
Dec. 	13, 1901 
Aug. 	IS, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Apr. 	io, 1902 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Aug. is. 1902 
Ott. 	9, 1902 
Nov. 25, x902 

Carroll, Martin 	... 
Carroll, Martin 	.... 
Carroll, Michael 	... 
Carroll, 	Michael 	... 
Carroll, 	Michael 	... 
Carroll, Michael F.. 
Carroll, Patrick .... 
Carroll, Patrick 	.... 
Carroll, Patrick .... 
Carroll, Patrick .... 
Carrono, Como .... 
Carson, Edward .... 
Carucci, Cira 	 
Carucci, Ciro 	 
Carucci, Ciro 	 
Carusa, Raffaele 	 
Caruso, Guiseppe 
Caruso, Raphael 	 
Carusso, Francesco 	 
Carusso, Frank 	 
Cary, oiichael 	 
Casa, Genaro 	 
Casa, 	No frio 	 
Casale, Charles 	 
Casale, 	Charles 	 
Casaya, Antonio 	 
Casella, Andra 	 
Casella, Andrea . • • • 
Casella, Andrea 	 
Casey, Michael 	 
Casey, William 	 
Cassanalla, 	Peter 	 
Cassanalla, Peter 

Andrea 	
 

Cassella, 	ndrea 	 
Cassella, Andrea 	 
Cassella, Cono 	 
Cassella, Dominick 	 
Cassello, 	Domenico 	 
Cassello, Cono 	 
Cassidy, Patrick 	 
Cassidy, Peter 	 
Castra, Isaac 	 
Cavasa, Vito 	 
Cavanagh, Edward 	 
Cavanagh, Edward 	 
Cavanagh, john 
Cavanagh, John 	 
Cavanagh, 	Patrick 	 
Cavanagh, 	Patrick 	 
Cazzitan, 	Guiseppe 	 
Cecileo, Leonardo 	 

	

Lefole, Guiseppe A 	 
Celbilo, Francesco 	 
Celeila, Luciano 	 
Celentanio, Mariano. 
Cerone, Antonio 	 
Cerrone, Antonio 	 
Cerrone, Antonio 	 
Cestaro, Angelo 	 
Cestaro, Angelo 	 
Chadwick, Wm. H 	 
Champh, George 	 
Chapman, Charles 	 

	

Chapman, Lawrence 	 
Charlin, Joseph A 	 

Charner, Charles E. 
Chartero, John 	. 
Chartero, 	John.. 	 
Charters,John 	. 
Charters, 	ohn 	 
Chiarat, 	atthew 	 
Chiarat, Matthew 	 
Chieffi, 	Sanfino 	 
Chieffo, Serafino.. 
Chierichella, 	Rocco. 
Chierichella, 	Rocco. 
Childs, William E 	 
Chinrichello, 	Francis 
Chioniello, 	Raffaelo. 
Christofano, Angelo. 
Christofaro, Angelo. 
Christy, John 	 
Chums, Peter 	 
Chums, Peter 	 

	

Churechello, Rocco 	 

	

Ciambreno, Gabriele 	 

	

Ciambreno, Gabriele 	 

	

Ciambreno, Gabriele 	 
Cianflone, Gabriele 	 
Cianflone, Gabriela 	 
Cicco, 	Giovanni.. 	 
Cicera, Vincenzo 	 
Cicera, Vincenzo 	 
Ciliberti, 	Francesco 	 
Ciliberti, 	Francesco 	 
Ciliberti, 	Francesco 	 
Ciliberti, 	Francesco 	 
Ciniaretta, 	Carmine 	 
Cioffe, 	Guiseppe 	 
Cioffe, 	Guiseppe 	 
Cioffo, Giro 	 
Cioppl Guiseppe 	 
Cirigliano, 	Donato 	 
Civierio, 	Singlo 	 
Claffey, Michael S 	 
Claffey, Michael S 	 
Claim, Nicholas B 	 
Clark, John 	 
Clark,  John  A 	 
Clark,John A 	 

j  

Clark, Richard D 	 

Clarke, Charles F 	 
Clarke, James F 	 
Clarke, John 	 
Clarke, 	John 	 
Clarke, 	ohn 	 
Clarke, 	ohn 	 
Clarke, 	John 	 
Clarke, John A 	 
Clarke, John A 	 
Clayton, 	William 	 
Clayton, 	William 	 

	

Clayton, William H 	 
Cleary, Thomas 	 
Clifford, Edward 	 
Clifford, 	John 	 
Clifford, john 	 
Clifford, 	John 	 
Clinch, Alexander 	 

	

Cloonan, Lawrence 	 
Clumba, Antonio 	 
Cockran, Timothy 	 
Coffe, Guiseppe 	 
Coffer, 	Jacob 	 
Coffer, Jacob 	 
Coffer, Jacob 	 
Cogan, Thomas 	 
Cogan, Thomas 	 
Cogan, Thomas 	 
Cohen, Marcus 	 
Cohen, Meyer 	 
Cohen, Meyer 	 
Cohen, Myer 	 
Colanels, 	Domenico 	 
Colantoni, 	Saverio 	 
Colantuoni, 	Saverio 	 
Colasanti, 	Angelo 	 
Colasanto, 
Colasnardo. Frank 	 
Colassur, Frank 	 
Colastano, Anton 	 
Colaufelo, Dom 	 
Cole, 	Tohn 	 
Cole, yobn 	 

Nature of Action. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $315.20. 
Fireman, Fire Dept., $666.70. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 184. 
Laborer, Department of arks, $254- 
Laborer, Park Dept., 037. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5n. 
Steeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $53. 
Sweeper, Dept.,of Street Cleaning, iso. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, z5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80.77. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $s•7. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $181. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,1 rso. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper,  Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. S  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $242.31. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $222.61. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. i 
Swekper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $62. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $78. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $212.76. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $100. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $230. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $65.or. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $zoo. 
Sweeper, Department of - Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $$o. 
Fireman, Department of Water Supply, $30°. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $243./8 
Teamster. Department of Highways, $11.37. 
Driver, Department of Street  Cleaning,  ,rat.  
Assistant Foreman, Department of ighways, 

$170. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 95. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, zso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $84.71. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. $375. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeney, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $15n. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25n. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 3125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $236.9o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $124.74. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $i,8on. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $539. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $102.44. 
Salary as Clerk, Department of Water Supply, 

$3,000. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Plumber, Department of Buildings, $4,480. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 1 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5n. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $302.41. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $17.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $129. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1.000. 
Inspector, Department of Highways, $8,604.17. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $78. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.02. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
T.aborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $ao 77. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $35.46. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Us.. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $z5.. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.5c. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Driver. Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $241. 

$375. 

54 83 
31 392 
31  393 
30 12 
29 27 
29 317 
29 3

6
47 

8 32  
43 136 
32 234 
36 193 
35 28 
27 24o 
28 472 
29 86 
31 442 
32 161 
33 123 
45 82 
37 424 
52  371  

54 84 
37 423 
3o 16o 
35 255 
39 64 
33 212 
34 367 
37 21 
31 336 
30 16o 
3o 293 
33 216 
29 318 
29 318 
44 61 
35 261 
44 94 
44 22 
35 274 
32 432 
33 218 
32 388 

33 158  
31 394 
31 394 
37 16 
35 266 
41 456 
34 368 
31 272 
36 203 
35 276 
33 254 

31 483 

35 
36  
31 
33 
34 
44 
54 
33 
36 
31 
37 

272 
1 93 
62 

217 
224 
05 
84 

217 
593 
336 

17 
37 391 
33 216 
37 441 
35 264 
37 102 
38 65 
36 201 
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THE CITY RECORD. 

May 18, 7905 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Oct. 29, 1901 
Nov. 27, 19o1 
Dec. 2, 1901 
Feb. 28, 1902 
Oct. 6,•1903 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Sept. 13, 1902 
July 11, 1902 
Aug. 27, 1901 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Nov. It, 1901 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Mar. 72, 7902 
Apr. I, 1902 
Jan. 29, 1904 
Dec. zz, :902 
Mar. 28, 1905 
Feb. 18, 1902 
May 18, 1905 
Dec. 17, 1902 
Dec. n, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Jan. 12, 1903 
Apr. ,o, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Feb. to, 1902 
Dec. 17, 1901 
Dec. 16, 1907 
Apr. to, 1902 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Nov. 21, 1903 
Aug. IS, 1902 
Nov. az, 7903 
Nov. r8, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Apr. lo, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
1pr. 7, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Aug. /5; 1902 
July 24, 1903 
use a6, 7902 
eb. 5, 1902 

Sept. 75. 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Apr. TO, 1902 

Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Jan. 11,1902 
Apr. to, 1902 
June 6, 1902 
Nov. 2.7, 1903 
May ztl, 1905 
Apr. 10, 1902 
Oct. 20, 1902 
Feb. to, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1902 
Apr. 10, 1902 
Dec. 17, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 28, 1902 
Jan. 12, 1903 
Sept. 15, 1902 

35 272 	Aug. 15, 1902 
28 473 	Oct. 24, 1901 
31 442 	Feb. 17, 1902 
29 86 	Nov. II, 1901 
41 332 	1903 
31 221 	Feb.'e 	4, 1902 
31 221 	Feb. 4, 1902 
54 85 	May z8, 1905 
29 171 	Nov. 16, 1901 
3o 436 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 162 	Mar. 12, 1902 
42 48 	Aug. 12, 1903 
32 	1 	Feb. 19,1902 
19 470 	Mar. 6, 1900 
31 336 	Feb. 10, 1902 
32 24 	Feb. 24,1902 
32 25 	Feb. 24, 1902 
37 290 	Nov. 25, 1902 
37 424 	Dec. 17, 1902 
35 23 	July z, 1902 
30 294 	Dec. 16, 19o7 
37 406 	Dec. 15, 1902 
37 406 	Dec. 15, 1902 
45 38 Jan 	1904 
31 471 	Feb.e 	18, 1902 
35 280 	Aug. 15, 1902 
33 219 	Apr. 100902 
31 63 	. 11, 1902 
3 1 364 	Feb.e 13, 1902 
33 220 	Apr. to, 1902 
30 294 	Dec. 16,1901 
30 502 	Oct. 20, 1902 
37 17 	Oct. 22, 1902 
33 220 	Apr. to, 1902 
37 21 	Oct. 22, 1902 
31 393 	Feb. 13, 1902 
37 20 	Oct. 22, 1902 
36 504 	Oct. 20, 1902 
30 294 	Dec. 16, 19or 
33 216 	Apr. zo, 1902 
35 273 	Aug. is, 1902 
32 432 	Mar. 22, 1902 
31 27o 	Feb. 5,1902 
32 431 	Mar. 22, 1902 
37 15 	Oct. 22, 1902 
36 226 	Sept. 16. 1902 
36 476 	Oct. 17, 1902 
33 215 	Apr. to, 1902 
35 271 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 195 	Sept. 15, 1902 
32 187 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 200 	Mar. 13, 1902 
36 404 	Oct. 9, 1902 
32 287 	Mar. 13, 1902 
36 196 	Sept. 13, 1902 
35 268 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 273 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 431 	Mar. 22, 1902 
32 430 	Mar. 22, 1902 
36 194 	Sept. 15, 1902 
31 271 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 431 	Mar. 12,1902 
31 64 	Jan. 11, 1902 
31 337 	Feb. 10, 1902 
4.4 95 	NOV. 27, 1903 
30 255 	Dee. 13, 1901 
30 305 	Dec. 16. 1901 
41 91 	May 25, 1903 

41 92 	May 25, 1903 

41 92 	May 25, 1903 

33 217 	Apr. 10, 1903 
33 218 	Apr. 10, 1903 
33 158 	ADr. 7. 1902 
35 24 	Tilly IT, 1902 
36 195 	Sept. 15. 1002 
32 430 	Mar. 22. 1902 
32 233 	Mar. r4. 1902 
30 198 
	

Mar. 18. 1903 
29 423 
	

Dec. 70, 1901 

Burns, James 	 
Burns, Martin 	 
Burns, Martin 	 
Burns, William 	 
Burrows, ames 
Burrows, ames 
Burrows, ames 
Burrows, ames 
Burrows, ames 
Busceiccbio, G 	 
Busch, Jacob 	 
Busecic, Jacob 	 
Butcher, Andrew 	 
Butcher, Andrew 	 
Butcher, Andrew 	 
Butcher, Andrew 	 
Butcher, Andrew 	 
Butcher, Andrew 	 
Butcher, Andrew 	 
Butcher, Herman 	 
Butler, William J 	 
Butt, William 	 
Byrne, Thomas. 	 
Byrne, William H 	 
Byrnes, Martin 	 
Byrnes, Thomas 	 
Byrnes, Thomas 	 
Byrnie, Michael 	 
Byron, Thomas . 
Cadana, Vincenza 	 
Cadewell, Martin 	 
Cagan, James 	 
Caggiano, Matteo 	 
Caggiano, Matteo 	 
Cahill, John T 	 
Cahill, John 	 
Cahill, Patrick 	 
Cahill, Thomas 	 
Cain, Matthew 	 
Cain. Michael 	 
Cairiano, Guiseppe 	 
Caivana, Pasquale 	 
Caivana, Pasquale 	 
Capone, Matteo 
Capone, Matteo 
Caladrino, Tomoso 	 
Caladrino, Thomas 	 

	

Calandrilla, Tomoso 	 
Calandrio, Thomas 	 
Calangelo, Pietro 	 
Calfi. Phillipo 	 
Calibera, Vincenzo 	 
Caligero, Donato 	 

	

Callahan, Daniel J 	 

	

Callahan, George S 	 

Callahan, John 	 
Callahan, John 	 
Callahan, Martin 	 
Callahan, Martin 	 
Callahan, Miles 	 
Callahan, Thomas 	 
Callahan, Thomas 	 
Callahan, Tim 	 
Callnori, Guiseppe 	 
Callorisino, Guiseppe 
Calluio, Guiseppe 
Calluoro, Guiseppe 	 
Calogera, Donato 	 
Calvay, John 	 
Calvert, George 	 
Calvert, George 	 
Calway, John 	 
Camenleugo, G i u - 

sepe 	  
Cam

p
erlengo, G 	 

	

Cammerer, Andrew 	 

	

Cammerer, Andrew 	 

	

Cammerer. Andrew 	 

	

Cammerer, Andrew 	 

	

Cammise, Domenico 	 

	

Cammise, Domenico 	 
Campaflio, Nicholas 	 
Campana, Chas. J 	 

	

Campana, Charles J 	 
Campana, Chas. J 	 

	

Campana, Charles J 	 
Campanaro, Giovanni 
Campbell, George W. 
Campbell, J

ohn H 	 
Campbell. ohn H 	 
Campbell, ,John H 	 
Campion, Paul A 	 
Campono. Domenico. 
Cangro, Louis 	 
Cangro, Louis 	 

• Cangro, Louis 	 
Cannon, John 	 
Canty, Theodore 	 
Capano, Nicolo 	 
Capeggio, Gerardo 	 

Capola, 
oseph

apola, oseph  
	

Capola, oseph 	 
Capone, Carmine 	 
Capone, Carmine 	 
Capone, Carmine 	 

	

Capone, Coristopher 	 
Capone, Domenica 	 
Capone, Fiorande 
Capone, Fiorinta 
Capone, Fiorinto 
Capone, Florindo 
Capone, Guiseppe 	 
Capono, Domenico 	 
Capozolo, D. 	 
Cappozzolo, D. 	 
Capra, Donato 	 
Capuana, Nicola 	 
Capuna, Nicola 	 
Capuna, Nicola 	 
Caputo, Louis 	 
Caputo, Luigi 	 
Caputo, Luigi 	 
Caputo, Michael 	 
Caputo, Michael 	 
Caracio, Ciro 	 
Caraciolo, Domenico. 
Caradangelo, Pietro. 
Carandangelos, Pietro 
Carallo Antonio 	 
Carbo, Vito 	 
Cardiello, Cono 
Cardos, Henry 	 
Carey, Dennis 	 
Carey. Dennis 	 
Carey, Patrick 	 
Carguelo, Antonio 	 
Carll, Herman 	 
Varmenlengo, G. 	 
Carmine, Tanori 
Carmody, Thomas, 

No. 
Carmody, Thomas, 

No. 2 	  
Carmody, Thomas, 

No. 3 	  
Carney. Patrick .... 
Carallo. Antonio ... 
Carom, Genaro 
Carozza, Genaro 
Carrano, Corno 
Carrell a, Pietro .... 
Carricilo. Domenico. 
Carroll. Tames 	 
Carroll, Martin 	 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04 .  
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $275. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $327.02. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $212. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
Mason, Dept. of Sewers, $212. 
Bridge Tender, $1,267.50. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $100.62. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $163. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $248 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $162.12. 
Sweeper, Dipt. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $418.20. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. i 
Sweeper;  Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
Hostler, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $7,000. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $122.45. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $so. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $121.I7. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning 

$455. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $285.65.  

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Laborer, 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,125. i 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $125. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Highways, $37.5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.65 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., $194.04. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $86.68. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Strect Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Park Department. $284. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Meter Clerk, Dept. of Water Supply. $4,875.26 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $230. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $59. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, go. i 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 121. 
Fireman. Fire Dept., $79. 
Ship Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. Sso. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $iso. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $230. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $75o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Eso. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, 150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $210. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper. Dent. of Street Cl-aning. 5,83.68. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $78.80. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper. Dept: of Street Cleaning. $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $3o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways. $756. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35.46. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $49.25. 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $336. 

Laborertept. of Highways, $60. 

T.aborer, Dept. of Highways. $76. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $417.64. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $230. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways. $65o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

SCHEDULE I—" SUSPENSION " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 
	 Nature of Action. 

Department of Highways 40. 

124 



31 376 	Feb. 13, igoa 	Cole, William L.... 

Dec. i8, zgoz 
Sept. is, 1902 
Sept. IS, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Apr. 10, 1902 
Sept. x5, 1902 
Dec. ix, 1900 

Apr. 28, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Oct. 9, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Jan. 15, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Feb. 14,1902 
Mar. 28, igos 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. is, 1902 
Apr. 72, 1902 
Feb. 17. 1904 
Mar. 27, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 

Dec. 13, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
NOV. 11, 1903 
Feb. 14, 1902 
July 1T, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Apr. TO, 1902 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Nov. 19, 1902 
Apr. x00, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. r8, 1902 
Apr. 12, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Aug. 75, 1902 
Nov. 20, 1900 
Nov. 20, 1900 

Tuly 7, 1902 
eb. 5, 1903 

Feb. 5,1903 

Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 13, I goz 
June x5,1900 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
DEC. 19, 1901 
Aug. 15,1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1902 
Sept. IS, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Nov. 11, 1903 
May 14, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Jan. 11, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Apr. to, 1902 
Apr. 28, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1502 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 18, 1901 
Nov. 3, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Aug. ts, 2902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 19o2 
Nov. x6, !go! 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Nov. 10, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Apr. ,o, 1902 

1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Apr. 7, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Feb. x8, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Apr. 28, 1902 
Feb. 13, 1902 • 
Jan. 9, 1 904 
Apr. x 0, 1902 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, !go! 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Oct. 9, 1902 
Apr. 10, 1902 
Apr. 12, 1902 
Lune 15, 1900 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 13, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 

Feb.
uly 7, 1902 

 5, 1 903 

Feb. 5, 1903 

Nov. ,8, 1903 
Dec. 19, 1901 
Dec. 14, 1901 
Oct. 24, 190t 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Dee. 12, 1901 
Nov. it, 1901 
May 25, 1903 
July 2, 1903 
Sept. 15, 7902 
May 18, 1905 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Apr. 10, 1902 
Apr. 72, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Oct. 9, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 19, 1902 
Apr. 7, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 

Coleman, Charles... 
Coleman, Charles... 
Colengalo, Domenico 
Colesanti, Angelo... 
Collins, John 	 
Colonno, Michele 	 
Colton, Patrick 	 

Colutumis, Saverio 	 
Comban, Dom 	 
Comisky, John 	 
Comiso, Domenico 	 
Commisso, Rafael 	 
Commisso, R af ael 
Compano, Giovanni. 
Comparato, Gaetano. 
Comparto, Gaetano 	 

	

Comporato, Gaetano 	 
Conboy, Henry 	 
Condon, John 	 
Condon, John 	 
Condon, John 	 
Conell, John 	 
Conklin, Gardiner 	 
Conkling, Edward G. 
Conlon, James 	 

Connell, Michael 	 
Connell, Michael 	 
Connell, Michael 	 
Connell, Michael 	 
Connell, Richard 	 
Connell, Richard 	 
Connell, Richard 	 
Conners, Bernard 	 
Conners, Martin 	 
Connoly, Patrick.... 
Connolly, Bernard 	 
Connolly, P. 	 
Connolly, Patrick 	 
Connor, Edward 	 
Connor, Martin 	 
Connor, Martin 	 
Connors, James..... 
Connors, James 

(No. a) 	  
Connors, John 	 
Connors, John (No. 

z) 	  
Connors, John (No. 

2) 	  
Connors, Martin 	 
Connors, Martin 	 
Connors, Martin 	 
Connors, Patrick.... 
Connors, Patrick 	 
Conrath, Charles W. 
Consalve, Guis 	 

	

Consalvo, Guiseppe 	 

	

Consalvo, Guiseppe 	 
Consilvo, Guiseppe 	 

	

Constanz, Pasquale 	 
Conte, Lorenzo 	 
Conti, Lawrence 	 
Conti, Lorenzo 	 
Conto, Lorenzo 	 
Conzzo, Vincenzo 	 
Coogan, Thomas 	 
Coogan, Thomas 	 
Coolc, Joseph 	 
Cook, William H 	 
Coolahan,lohn 	 
Coolohan,John 	 
Cooney, T omas 	 
Copobranco, F 	 
Copobranco F 	 
Copola, Guiseppe 	 

	

Coporate, Giuseppe 	 
Coppobeino, Conn 	 
Coppozola, Domenico 
Coppozon, Domenico 
Coppozzoli, D. 	 
Coppozzoli, D. 	 
Corbett, Michael 	 
Corbi, 'Philip 	 
Corbo, Vito ...... 
Corbo, Vito 	 
Corcoran, Thos. E 	 
Corcoran, Thos. E 	 
Corcoran, Thos. E 	 
Corcoran, Thomas E. 
Cordos, Henry 	. 
Coriello, Alexandro. 
Coriello, Allesandro. 
Cormaccio, Rocco 	 
Corrien, Domenick 	 
Cortese, Antonio 	 
Cortese, Dom 	 
Cortese, Domenico 	 
Cortese, Giovanni 	 
Cortese, Michael 	 
Cortese, Nicholas 	 
Cortese, Nicholas 	 
Cortese, Pasquale 	 
Cortese, Pasquale 	 
Cortese, Pasquale 	 
Cortese, Pasquale 	 
Corto, Vito 	 
Cosa, Nofrio 	 
Cosella, Andrea 	 
Cosgrove, Daniel 	 
Cosgrove, William 	 
Coso, Gernazo 	 
Costa, Isaac 	 
Costa, Isaac 	 
Costa, Isaac 	 
Costanzo, Pasquale 	 
Costanzo, Pasquale 	 
Costello, Giuseppe 	 
Costello, Nicola 	 
Coughlin, Michael 	 
Coughlin, Patrick 	 
Coughlin, Timothy 	 
Coughlin, Timothy 	 
Coughlin, William 	 
Coulter, John 	 
Coulter, John 	 
Courtney, Charles T. 
Courtney, Charles Y. 

(No. 1) 	  
Courtney, Charles J. 

(No. 2) 	  
Cove, Thomas 	 
Cowell, Richard 	 
Cox, Martin 	 
Coyne, James 	 
Coyne, Tames 	 
Coyne, James 	 
Coyne, Tames 	 
Coyne, 'Tames 	 
Coyne, ames 	 
Crane, John 	 
Crane, Michael 	 
Crane, Patrick 	 
Crane, Patrick 	 
Crane. Richard 	 
Cranflone, Gabriel°. 
Crawford, John 	 
Creman, James 	 

	

Cremerius, Patrick 	 
Cremerius, Peter 	 
Cremerius, Peter 	 
Cristofan, Angelo 	 

30 338 
36 301 
36 300 
36 197 

33 214 
36 202 
25 52 

33 433 
32 230 
36 402 
32  439 
35 262 
36 200 
38 96 
35 278 
36 196 
31 396 
52  373 
31 396 

32  436 
35 2 79 
33 290 
45 181 
33 55 
31 47 2  

3o 256 
35 2 77 
36 199 
43 437 
31  397 
35 24 
35 276 
33 255 
32 ,6z 
37 223 
33 214 
35 268 
31 487 
33 289 
32 25 
35 270 
24 439 
24 439 

34 454 
38 416 

38 416 

29 172 
30 436 
4:- 48  
32 436 
31 370 
22  433 
32 237 
31 398 
31 398 
30 355 
35 273 
35 265 
37 390 
36 198 
31 397 
31 222 
35 270 
36 198 
43 437 
34 77 
32 436 
31 66 
35 27o 
33 221 
33 445 
31 487 
32 437 
3o 338 
37 199 
36 198 
31 397 
35 264 
35 273 
31 487 
35 262 
36 197 
29 172 
3o 437 
32 163 
42  49 
35 279 
32 199 
32 437 
37 224 
35 2 75 
31 223 
32 237 
35 263 
33 222 
3r 66 
32 280 
33 1 58  
35 279 
31 224 
31 224 
37 21 
3 1  469 
36 169 
33 429 
31 370 
44 407 
33 215 
29 173 
30  437 
42 49 
31 223 
31 223 
36 402 
33 222 
33 290 
22  433 
31 224 
32 437 
31  377 
35 263 
36 201 
34 455 
38 41 5 

38 416 

44 st 
30  355 
3o 282 
28 473 
31 442 
29 7 
29 

48  
86 

41  91 
41 335 
36 199 
54 85 
32 433 
33 218 
33 289 
37 15 
36 402 
32  434 
32 434 
32 318 
33 157 
35 a66 

• THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Wheelwright, Department of Street Cleaning, 
$637. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;415.67. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $254.13. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $295.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $157.60. 
Foreman Carpenter, Department of Buildings, 

$5,4.32.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $102.44. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $163.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Driver, Department of Highways, $480. 
Cartman, Bureau of Highways, $882. 
Laborer, Department of Sewers, $z80. 
Ship Caulker, Department of Street Cleaning, 

$637. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $13.79. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, • $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,o00. 

I Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $354. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $92.59. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Cleaner, Department of Buildings, $2,590. 

• 
Cleana, Department of Buildings, $2,370. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street leaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
Inspector, Department of Water Supply, 

i
ply, $3.285. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, zoo. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 

i Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1o8.35. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;13.81. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $2501. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Carpenter, Borough President's Office, $170. 

D Sweeper, epartment of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $3so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $309.29. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Painter, Department of Parks, $294. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $504. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $546. 

. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $273.83. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $zso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $i so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $256.10.  

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $141. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $320. 
Inspector, Department of Water Supply, $3.00o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $3- s. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning. $637.  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $40.25. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $.6155. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $585. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $250. 
Employee, Department of Highways. $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $6o.  
Laborer, Department of Highways, $372. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $201.41• 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. $24 5  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. Se-5. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5, 25. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. '.5,  50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. $24, .  
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 53-5.  
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 5375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. Eso. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

SCHEDULE I—" SUSPENSION" ACTIONS. SCHEDULE /—" SUSPENSION 	ACTIONS. 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

33 288 Apr. 12, 1902 Croke, Thomas 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
24 442 Nov. 20, 7900 Croker, Richard V 	Foreman, Department of Buildings, $5,575. 
30 164 Dec. 	11, 1901 Cromer, Frank 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, ;so. 
32 	93 Mar. 	4, 1902 Cronin, David 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
32 328 Mar. 20, 1902 Cronin, David 	Employee, Highways Department, $6o. 
33 123 Apr. 	1, 1902 Cronin, David 	Mason, Department of Highways, $76. 
41 	92 May 25, 1903 Cronin, David.. 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
41 332 July 	r,  1903 Cronin, David 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $i56. 
35 492 Aug. 26, 1902 Cronin, 	ames 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $: so. 
3
384 417 

 

	

. 	3:  1902 

	

July 
Feb. 	

7 Cronin, 	ohn 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Cronin, 	ohn 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

i 

32 284 Mar. i8, 1902 Crowley, Paul 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Department, 
$500.50. 

32 438 Mar. 22, 1902 Crowley, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
31 	27o Feb. 	5, 1902 Crum, Edwin F 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $50. 
31 	363 Feb. 	14, 1902 Crum, George G 	Steam Engineer, Department of Parks, $5oo. 
30 165 Dec. 	x1, 19ox Crum, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $5o. 
32 236 Mar. 	14, 1902 Crum,John 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 225 Sept. 16, 1902 Cued., 	chillo 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5250. 
37 	15 Oct. 	22, 1902 Cum, Archillo 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
31 	225 Feb. 	4, 1902 Cucco, 	Giovanni 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 439 Mar. 22, 1902 Cucco, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 	375. 
3375 26,64 ()cg. 	2125: 

 19
90022 Cucco, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 	aso. 

Cucco, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 	i so. 

i 

35 274 Aug. IS, 1902 Cudemo, Vincenzo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
4334 26901 

Apr. 
21 2121: ,15 •90023 Cudley, Joseph 	. 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 

Cugel, G; August 	Foreman, Department of Highways, $80.5o. 
35 269 Aug. is, 1902 Gugo, G. Carnes 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
31 273 Feb. 	5, 1902 Cuisi, Nicola 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, jSo.  
33 214 Apr. Jo, 1902 Cuisi, Nicola 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
33 289 Apr. 12, 1902 Cullen, 	Patrick 	Paver, Department of Highways, $680. 
32 236 Mar. 14, 1902 Cuminale, 	Pieto 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $250. 
37 405 Dec. is, 1902 Cumiskey, John 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5,21. 
37 390 Dec. 	7.2, 1902 Cunningham, John 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
35 276 Aug. 15, igoa Cunningham, John 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 	67 Jan. 	11, 1902 Cunningham, Thos 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $5o. 
33 215 Apr. to, 1902 Cunningham, 	Thos 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
3o 339 Dec. 18, 1901 Cunza, Antonio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
32 438 Mar. 22, 1902 Cunza, 	James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
31 399 Feb. 14, 1902 Cunzo, Antonio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 203 Sept. IS, 1902 Cuozzo, Antonio  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $37c. 
31  488 Feb. 18, 1902 Cunzo, Vincenzo 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;no. 
32 440 Mar. 22, 1902 Cuoce, 	Nicholas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
35 275 Aug. 15, 1902 Cuozzo, Antonio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 203 Sept. 15, 1902 Cuozzo, Antonio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $92.59. 
37 	20 Oct. 	22, 1902 Cuozzo, 	Vincenza 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $t so. 
37 313 Dec. 	3, 1902 Cuppola,  Joseph 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $177.30. 
31 225 Feb. 	4, 19oz Curer, 	Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $fo. 
31 225 Feb. 	4, 1902 Curci, 	Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
36 502 Oct. 	20, 1902 Curci, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $230. 
37 	17 Oct. 	22, 1902 Curci, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $150. 
30 382 Dec. 22, 1901 Curry, 	Frank 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $43.34. 
31 472 Feb. 18, 1902 Curtin, Maurice 	Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean. 

ing, $546. 
35 275 Aug. 15, 2902 Curtin, 	Patrick..  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 288 • Apr. 	12, 1902 Curtis, Charles J 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
29 	27 Oct. 	27, 1901 Curtis, William H 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $752. 
29 318 Nov. 27, 1901 Curtis, William H 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
32 	69 Feb. 28, 1902 Curtis, William H 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. 
343, 3193 87 O . 14:1707 

Feb. 	
6 Curtis, William H 	Laborer, Park Department, $234. 

Cusick, Peter 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
36 503 Oct. 	10, 1902 Cuzzo, Vincenzo 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
37 	22 Oct. 	22, 1902 Dabraccia, Paolo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $150. 
31  400 Feb. 14, 1902 Dabraccio, 	Poalo 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
36 277 Sept. i6, 1902 Dabraccio, Paslo 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 440 Mar. 22, 1962 D'Adamo, Genaro 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
35 281 Aug. 15, 1902 D'Addamo, Genaro 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 269 Apr. 21, 1902 D'Agistino, 	Nicola 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $50. 

j 
D'Agistino, Nicola 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 

35 
	25 

 36 204 Suelpyt. 	490022  Dagpnz, Frank  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;181.24. 
39 136 Mar. 	9. 2903 Dalia, Biaggio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $241. 
31 276 Feb. 	5, 1902 Dalio, Baggio 	Sweeper 	Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3327 244504 mDeacr.. :49: 	119 90022 Dalio, Beaggio 	Driver, bepartment of Street Cleaning, $241. 

D'Allessandro. Paolo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
39 136 Mar. 	9, 1903 Dallisandro, Paoli 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $241. 
37 425 Dec. 	17, 1902 Daly, Daniel  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $57.50. 
36 404 Oct. 	9, 1902 Daly, Michael F 	Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $9.90. 
3454 28906 ANuogv.. 	,1990023 Daly, Patrick  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 

Damecker, Chris 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 203 Sept. is, 19o2 Damelio, John  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $714.26. 
35 284 Aug. 1$, 1902 Damian.), Rocco  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 447 Mar. 14, 1902 D'Angelis, Giovanni. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.„ $375. 
32 458 Mar. 24, 1902 Danmeyer, Charles 	Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $400. 
39 131 Mar. 	9, x903 Danna, E 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $24!. 
33 226 Apr. to, 5902 D'Anna, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
35 284 Aug. 15, 1902 D'Anna, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 200 Nov. 	3, 1902 D'Anna, Guiseppe 	Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $825. 
37 	22 Oct. 	22, 1902 Danniana, 	Rocco 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $i5o. 
35 296 Aug. tg, 1902 Danriello, John  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
33 226 Apr. 	to, 1902 D'Araglio, Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
39 137 Mar. 	9, 7903 Daum, George  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
35 295 Aug. 15, 1902 David, Samuel  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 204 Sept. 15, 1902 David, Samuel  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $78.80. 
45 140 Feb. 	9, 5904 Davien, John S 	Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 
39 	133 Mar. 	9, 1903 Davin, Richard 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
31 383 Feb. 14, 1902 Davis, John H 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
33 	91 Mar. 31, 1902 Davis, John H 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
32 238 Mar. 14, 1902 Davis, Samuel  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
39 130 Mar. 	9, 5903 Davis, Samuel  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 3241. 
39 	137 Mar. 	9, 19o3 Dawson, James  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
32 203 Mar. 13, 1902 D'Bet, Pasquale  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 441 Mar. 22, 1902 D'Bet, Pasquale . 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
31 	371 Feb. 13, 1902 De Angelis, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 	18 Oct. 	22, 1902 De Bartolonieo, Gen- 

naia  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 050. 
33 223 Apr. l0, 5902 De Belisso, Jaquinto 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $725. 
36 505 Oct. 	20, 1902 De Berienzi, Luigi 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 	24 Oct. 	22, 1902 De Berienzi, Luigi 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $150. 
35 28! Aug. 15, 1902 Debiazio, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 399 Feb. 	14, 1902 De Blassi,  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 287 Aug. 15, 1902 

John 
De Blassi, 	ohn 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

37 to3 Oct. 	28, 1902 De Blassi, 	ohn 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 
32 204 Mar. 13, 1902 De Brazio, Antonio. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 447 Mar. 22, T902 De Brazio, Antonio. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $375. 
36 207 Sept. IS, 1902 De Brazio, Antonio. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $287.62. 
39 139 Mar. 	9, 1903 Debrazio, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
36 211 Sept. 15, 1902 De Cass, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $206.85. 
32 239 Mar. 14, 1902 Decicco, 	Donato 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

De Cillo, Nicola  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 3372 244336 2102:  
Nov. lo, 

490022 
De Cillo, Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $521. 

37 	23 Oct. 	22, 1902 De Clerica, Camilla. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $1.5o. 
36 227 Sept. 16, 1902 De Clerico, Camillo. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $aso. 
30 339 Dec. 	38, 1901 De Cunza, Guiseppe. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
39 144 Mar. to, 1903 De Cunzo, Francesco 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
37 13,48 2,  :990023 

Oct. 	229, 
29, Defigilo, Gaetano 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $31.52. 

De Filippi, Nicola 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $150. 
31 226 Feb. 	4, 1902 De Filippo, Nichora. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
3325  424973  2125,,  11990022  Mar 

Aug.. 
Defino, Francesco 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Defino, Vincenzo  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $25o. 

31 226 Feb. 	4, 19o2 De Geneo, Michele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 209 Sept. 15. 1902 De Geneo, Michele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.13o 
34 368 Tune 26,1902 Degnan, Andrew  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $173.80. 
32 441 Mar. 22, 1902 De Grazia, Guiseppe. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
39 133 Mar. 	9, 1903 De Grazia, Guiseppe. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
37 359 Dec. to, 1902 Deiselle, Nicola  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
37. 392 Dec. 	12. 1902 Deisselle, 	Nicola 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
34 240 June 	6, 1902 De La Montainge, G. 	Asst. Foreman, Highway Dept., St so. 
44 	62 Nov. 21,1903 Delaney, Daniel 	Hostler, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $r,000. 
3o r66 Dec. 	It, 1901 Delaney, John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $50. 
31 226 Feb. 	4, 1902 De Lanso, Vitterio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
32 444 Mar. 22, 1902 De Lanso, Vitterio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
32 432 Apr. 28, 19o2 De Lanso, Vitterio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $50. 
35 285 Aug. 15, 1902 De Lanso, Vitterio. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250 
30 311 Dec. 	17, isrox De Lany, Andrew A. 	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $1,137.50. 
39 129 Mar. 	o. 1903 De Lanso, Peter  	Sweeper. Street Cleaning Dept.. $241. 
35 286 Aug. is, 1902 De T,ayo, Leonard 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning. $25o. 
36 sos Oct. 	9, 1902 Detdomino, 	Sebas- 

tino 
	

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $241. 
39 469 Dec. 	l t, 19oz Del 	Donno, 	Sebas- 

tino 	 .. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $35.52. 
32 442 Mar. 22, 1902 Delficio, Angelo .... 	Sweeper. 	Street Cleaning Dept.. $375. 
3r 400 Feb. 14,1902 Delfico, Thomas .... 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
35 296 Aug. 75, 1902 Delfico, Thomas .... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250 
36 206 Sept. z5, 1902 Delfico, Thomas .... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $276.80. 
35 290 Aug. is, 1902 Delfino, Angelo .... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
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SCHEDULE I—" SUSPENSION" ACTIONS. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 

	

37 23o 	Nov. zo, 1902 

	

39 128 	Mar. 9, 1903 

	

35 501 	Sept. 2, !via 

	

35 2e1 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

3 1 489 	Feb. 18, 1902 

	

3o 295 	Dec. 16, 1901 

	

33 431 	Apr. 28, 1902 

	

31 488 	Feb. ,8, 1902 

	

33 291 	Apr. 12, /902 

	

33 222 	Apr. to, 1902 

	

39 134 	Mar. 9, 1903 

	

52 374 	Mar. 28, 1905 

	

32 443 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

39 144 	Mar. lo, 1903 

	

44 388 	Jan. 8. 1 904 

	

52 374 	Mar. 28, 1905 

	

33 225 	Apr. zo, 1902 

	

41 76983 
	

Dec. ii, 
Z' 1903 

119901 

	

39 328 	Mar. 9, 1903 

	

29 384 	Dec. 5, 1901 

	

32 4513 	Mar. 24,1902 

	

35 283 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

31 473 	Feb. 18, 190a 

	

39 132 	Mar. 9, 1903 

	

37 314 	Dec. 3, 1902 

	

28 475 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 87 	Nov. s t, 19ot 

	

31 443 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

33 227 	Apr. to, 1902 
3431 443 	Nov. 1 

	

897 	
Feb.

v 18., 1903 

	

35 282 	Aug. is, 1902 

	

37 233 	Nov. lo, 1902 

	

33 223 	Apr. to, 1902 

	

39 138 	Mar. 9, 1903 

	

31 278 	Feb. 5,1902 

	

32 239 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

30 257 	Dec. 13, 1901 

	

32 203 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

32 444 	Mar. 23, 1902 

	

39 128 	Mar. 9,2903 

	

35 alio 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

4 456 	July 7. 19 02 

	

2
8 418 	Feb. 5, 1903 

	

35 282 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

36 210 	Sept. 15, 1902 

	

3393 4x 3405 	mMaarr.. 22, 1902 
39
32 	 119032 

	

39 411 	Dec. 9, 1901 

	

35 204 	Aug. is, 1902 

	

36 207 	Sept. Is, isicia 
37 

	

31 
384.8 	OFect 

Feb. 
1232:490022 

	

33 291 	Apr. 12, 1902 

	

39 135 	Mar. 9,1903 

	

29 469 	Dec. 11, 1901 

	

41 457 	
Mar. 

24. 1903 

	

32 445 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

35 293 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

39 131 	Mar. 9, 1903 

	

32 8 	Feb. 20, 1902 

	

3o i6o 	Dec. xi, 1901 

	

29 28 	Oct. 29, 1901 

	

39 319 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

29 487 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

36 405 	Oct. 9, 1902 

	

3o 169 	Dec. It, 19oz 

	

32 445 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

35 295 	Aug. is, 1902 

	

29 174 	Nov. 16, ,got 

	

3o 438 	Dec. 28, 1901 

	

33 164 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

42 49 	Aug. 12, 1903 

	

35 292 	Aug. is, 1902 

	

36 210 	Sent.. 15, 1902 

	

31 228 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

24 443 	Nov. 20, 1900 

	

31 312 	Feb. 6, 1902 

	

29 28 	Oct. 29, 1901 

	

29 319 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

32 7o 	Feb. 28, 1902 

	

3431 317371 	136:11 973 1902 

	

3a 389 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

3325 294 	
Feb.
Au. 2145., 11990022 

	

35 281 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

54 86 	May 180005 

	

44 265 	Dec. 23, 1 903 

	

39 135 	Mar. 9, 1903 

	

29 470 	Dec. II, 1901 

	

32 446 	Mar. 22, 1902 

	

39 137 	Mar. 9, 1903 

	

32 239 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

33 291 	Apr. 12, 1902 

	

34 438 	Nov. 20, 1900 

	

36 24 	Sept. 9, 1902 	Dwyer, Matthew P.. 

	

35 25 	July 11, 1 902 	Ebemeth, Rupert.... 

	

33 159 	Apr. 7, 1902 	Ebemeth, Rupert.... 

	

39 143 	Mar. 10, 1903 	Ebling, Henry...... 

	

29 46 	Oct. 3o, 1901 	Eckert. Louis 	 

	

52 375 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Egan, John 	 

	

37 425 	Dec. 17, 1902 	Egan, John J 	 

	

32 205 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Egan, Michael 	 

	

36 406 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Egan, Michael 	 

	

52 375 	Mar. 28, 2905 	Egan. Thomas H 	 

	

34 369 	June 26, 1902 	Ehring, Andrew 	 

	

29 174 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Eidman, George 	 

	

3o 438 	Dec. 28,19o: 	Eidman. George 	 

	

32 164 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Eidman, George 	 

	

ea 51 	Aug. 124 1903 	Eidmann, George 	 

	

36 406 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Eirichetti. Luigi 	 

	

44 62 	Nov. 21, 1903 	Elliott. Henry 	 

	

35 298 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Emanelli, Luigi 	 

	

30 170 	Dec. tt, root 	Emella. Louis 	 

	

29 174 	Nov. t6, 19431 	Emmett, John 	 

	

30 439 	Dee. 28, 1901 	Emmett, John 	 

	

32 165 	Mar. 12,1903 	Emmett, Tohn 	 

	

42 51 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Emmett. John 	 

	

35 297 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Engelhardt, Peter J 	 

	

36 26e 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Engelhardt, Peter J 	 

	

32 448 	Mar. 22, 1903 	Engelhardt. Peter J 	 

	

39 492 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Engels, William 	 

	

33 205 	Apr. to, 402 	Ennis, Tames 	 

	

33 205 	Apr. to, 1902 	Ennis, James 	 

	

33 361 	Apr. 21, 1902 	Ennis, Tames 	 

	

41 94 	May 25, 1903 	Ennis, James 	 

	

30 279 	Dec. 14.1901 	Enzeo, Michael 	 

	

39 143 	Mar. TO, 1903 	Enneth, Robert 	 

	

35 207 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Eriani, Nicolo 	 

	

32 448 	Mar. 22, 190i 	Eriani, Nicola 	 

	

33 37o 	Apr. 21, 1902 	Eriani, Vincen2". 

	

35 25 	July IT, 1902 	Eriani, Vincenzo 	 

	

32 241 	Mar. 14, 1902 	En-kit...D, Louis 	 

	

29 175 	NOV. t6, 19ot 	Evans, Edward 	 

	

3o 439 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Evans, Edward 	 

	

32 165 	Mar. ,z, 1902 	Evans, Edward 	 

	

42 So 	Aug. za, 1903 	Evans, Edward 	 

	

32 337 	Mar. 20, 1902 	
Evans, Gilbert 	 

	

35 448 
	Mar. 22, 1902 	Evans, 	

be 
 

	

35 298 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Evans, Gilbert ..• • 

	

35 298 	Aug. t5, 1902 	Evans, Henry...—. 

	

36 3/2 	Sent. 15, 1902 	Evans, Henry. 	 

	

31 473 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Evans, John 1' 	 

	

33 361 	Apr. 21, 1902 	Evans, Owen 	 

	

4 1 94 	May 25, 1903 	Evans, Owen 	 

	

31 403 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Faccio. Frank 	 

	

36 407 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Fadenilhe, Martin 	 

	

44 t86 	Dec. ii, 1903 	Fagan, Patrick 	 

	

33 293 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Fagan, Richard 	 

	

37 407 	Dec. is, 1902 	Faggan, 'Thomas 	 

Nature of Action. 

Dolan, John 	 
Dolan, Patrick 	 
Dolinger, John 	 
Dolisso, Antonio 
Domato, Nicola 	 
Domingi, Kohn 	 
Domisco, Domenico 	 
Dona, Michael 	 
Donahue, Patrick 
Tionati, Charles H 	 
Donati, Charles H 	 
Donlon, Patrick 	 
Donnelly, John 	 
Donnelly, John 	 
Donnelly, John J 	 

Donnelly, Michael J 	 
Donnelly, Patrick 	 
Donohue, Daniel 	 
Donohue, Thomas 	 
Donovan, Francis 	 
Donovan, Frank 	 
Dooley, James J 	 
Doran, Mathew 	 
Doran, Thomas 	 
Dorelli, Vincenzo 	 
Dorille, Vencenzo 
Dorrmann, Frederick 
Dorrmann, Frederick 
Dorrmann, Frederick 
Dotti, Vincent 	 
Dougherty, Patrick 	 
Dowd, Patrick 	 
Dowd, Patrick 	 
Dowden, Francis 	 
Dowling, John 	 
Dowling, John 	 
Downey, Morris 	 
Downey, Morris 	 
Downs, Henry 	 
Downs, Henry 	 
Downs, Henry 	 
Downs, Henry 	 
Doyle, James S 	 
Doyle,ames W 	 
Doyle, ames W 	 
Doyle, ohn 	 
Doyle,j~ohn 	 
Doyle, William 	 
Doyle, William 	 
Drake, George Spen- 

cer 	  
Drake, George S 	 
Drake, George T 	 
Drescher, Max j 	 
Driscoll, JohnJ 	 
Driscoll, Michael H 	 
Drout, Nicholas 	 
Du. Antonio 	 
Duda, Sebastino 
Dudley, Cornelius 	 
Dudley, Cornelius 	 
Duffie, Thomas 	 
Duffy, John 	 
Duffy, Michael 	 
Duffy, Peter 	 
Duffy, Peter 	 
Duffy, Peter 	 
Duffy, Thomas 	 
Duffy, Thomas j 	 
Duffy, Thomas J 	 
Duffy, Thomas J 	 
Dugan, Michael 	 
Dugan, Michael 
Dugan, Michael 
Dugan, Michael 	 
Duhre, Sebasto 
Duhre, Sebato 
Dulless, Cornelius 	 
Duncan. Richard 	 
Dunham, Lewis K 	 
Dunn, Charles P 	 
Dunn, Charles P 	 
Dunn, Charles P 	 
Dunn, Charles P 	 
Dunn, Tames 	 
Dunn, James 	 
Dunn, Tames 	 
Dunn, Luke 	 
Dunn, Luke 	 
Doan, Patrick 	 
Dunne, Matthew E 	 
Duon. Giovanni 	 
Due, Sebastino 	 
Durnin. John 	 
Dnry, L. C 	 
D'Venern, Pellegrino 
Dwyer, Daniel 	 
Dwyer, James 	 

Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $6o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
Valveman Department of Water Supply, $119. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
Inspector of Sire Alarm Boxes, Fire Department 

$557.67- 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $159.5o 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;so. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., ;241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $800. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Ship Caulker, Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Den, $241. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $175.33. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $z,000. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $131. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $341. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, ;so. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
qvmeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Swec:ier. Dept of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper,,....–treet Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. 	Street Cleaning, $aso. 
Sweeper, Dept. a Street Cleaning, ;41.31. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $301.4t. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept, $72.89. 
Mason, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $728. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $84. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $24:. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., ;241. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $210. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241 . 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, jso. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, jaso. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $284. 	• 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $265.95. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Foreman, Dept. of Buildings. $3,385. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $soo.so. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Park Department, $234. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $30. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 

Inspector of Masonry, $1,766.32. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Deoartment. $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $31.52 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, jaso 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $630. 
Elevator Attendant, Department of Buildings 

$2,200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, ;241. 
Orderly, Department of Charities, $140. 
Foreman, Department of Water Supply, $2,700 
Teamster, Department of Highways. $129.37. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $341 
Fireman, Department of Correction, $315. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $165.90 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
aborer, Department of Parks, $184. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Taborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $241. 
Hostler, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25b. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
T.aborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $88.65 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375 
Laborer, Department of Charities, $436.14. 
Teamster, Department of Highways, $912. 
Teamster, Department of Highways, $390. 
Teamster. Department of Parks, $ x 17. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $277. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
T.aborer, Department of Parka, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25e 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $230.49 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $78. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $130. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 8320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $zat. 
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SCHEDULE I—" SUSPENSION " ACTIONS. 

Folio. Commenced. Title of. Action. Nature of Action. 

37 224 
39 143 
36 327 
37 	22 
39 131 
36 2o5 
37 104 
32 446 
35 283 
36 208 
32 	25 
28 474 
29 	87 
3 1 443 
41 333 
34 369 
31 227 
31 227 
36 Soy 
37 	23 
35 286 
35 286 
36 204 
36 208 
32 	94 
41 	93 
41 333 
to 166 
36 211 
37 179 
38 	97 
31 227 
3a 	26 
33 	a6 
35 281 
3o 356 
39 144 
56 209 
to 167 
36 208 
36 208 
36 211 
36 210 
34 385 
.16 SOS 
32 204 
35 291 
33 224 
39 479 
30 437 
37 	a3 
35 294 
37 393 
36 205 
35 293 
32 442 

3
9 	42 
9 173 

163 
37 	19 
36 226 
33 225 
31 401 

4S 296 
6 312 

31 377 
35 284 
31 401 
31 401 
35 382 
33 225 
37 	19 
54 	85 
3a 441 
35 287 
33 361 
el 	93 
37 425 
34 456 
43 	42 
33 337 
31 402 
37 363 
31 488 
35 288 
30 167 
32 443 
37 359 
37 391 
35 289 
39 133 
32 126 
35 289 

35 294 
37 103 
39 132 
32 443 
35 290 
39 135 
28 474 
29 	87 
31 443 
41 333 
35 293 
36 207 
35 283 
30 394 
35 287 
32 444 
35 289 
33 224 
30 167 
39 	27 
29 319 
32 	69 
43 137 
33 226 
31 402 
35 297 
32 240 
3z 371 
39 138 
32 224 
39 	127 
32 443 
39 	134 
35 290 
39 133 
33 323 

aqo 
39 138 
29 469 
35 295 
36 206 
35 291 
36 209 
41 457 
35 288 
36 2o6 
35 388 
39 129 
29 173 
30 438 
32 164 
42 	So 
31 402 
3: 403 
41 334 
52 374 
44 	95 
28 475 
31 338 
31 	26 
32 	27 
39 136 
36 4o5 

Nov. io, 1902 
Mar. to, 1903 
Sept. 16, 1902 
Oct. 	22, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Sept 15, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. 	11, 1901 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
July 	1 , 1903 

une a6, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Oct. 	20, 1902 
Oct 22,1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Sept 15,1902 
Mar. 	4, 1902 
May 25, 1903 
July 	1, 1903 
Dec. II, 1901 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Nov. 21, 1902 
Jan. 	15, 1903 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 24,1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Aug. Is, 1902 
Dec. 19, 1901 
Mar. 10, 1903 
Sept. is, 1902 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1903 
Sept IS, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 	20, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Aug. is, 1902 
Apr. to, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Oct. 	22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. :5, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Oct 	3o, 19ot 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Oct. 	2a, 1902 
Sept. 16, 1902 
Apr. TO, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Aug. 35, 1902 
May 18. 1904 
Feb. 13, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Apr. 	zo, 1902 
Oct. 	22, 1902 
May 18.1905 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Apr. 21, 1902 
May 25, 1903 
Dec. 17, 1902 
L1.43' 	7. 1902 

t. :9, 1903 
Apr. z6, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 	to, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Mar. 	6, 1902 
Aug. IS, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
NOV. II, 1901 
Feb. 17, 1902 
July 	1, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept 15, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1903 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Apr. ,o, 1902 
Dec. 	11, 1901 
Oct. 	29, 1901 
NOV. 27, 1901 
Feb. 28, 1902 
Oct. 	6, 1903 
Apr. 10, 1902 
Feb. 14,1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 	14, 1902 
Feb. 	13, 19o2 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Ayr. 	10, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Apr. 	to, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Dec. 	11, 1901 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
July 	24, 1903 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Sept. 15, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Nov. 	16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 	12, 1902 
Aug. 	12, 1903 
Feb. 	14, 1902 

Feb. 	14, 1902 
my 	1, 1903 
ar. 28, 1905 

Nov. 27, 1903 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Feb. 	10, 1902 
Feb. 24,1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Mar. 	9, 1903 
Oct. 	9, 1902 

Del Guidice, Gregorio 
Del Guidice, Gregorio 
Delia, Felice 	 
Delia, Felice 	 
Delio, Felice 	 
Delisse, Antonio 	 
De Lissi, Simon 	 
Dellarosa, 	ames .. 
Dellarosa, 	ames 

l  

Dellarosa, 	ames 
Deller, Matthew 
Dellett, George H 	 
Dellett, George H 	 
Dellett, George H 	 
Dellett, George H 	 
Del Pnore, Guiseppe 	 
Del Signore, Antonio 
Del Signore, Antonio 
Del Signore, Antonio 
Del Signore, Antofiio 
De Lucca, Domenico. 
De T.mcca, Domenico. 
De Lucca, Domenico. 
De Marco, Salvatore 
Demarest, Benjamin. 
Demarest, Benjamin. 
Demarest, Benjamin. 
Demarsico, Michele 	 
Denies, William 	 
Demidici. 	Carmine 	 
Dempsey, 	William 	 

Dempwolg, William 	 
Dempwolg, William 	 
Dempwolg, William 	 
Dendo, Antonio 	 
Denning, Jacob 	 
Denning, Jacob 	 

Dente, Antonio 	 
De Paolo, Vito 	 
De Pietro, Michele 	 
De Marco. Salvatore 	 
De Pinto, Antonio.. 
De Pinto, Donato 	 
De Pinto, Vitantino 	 
De Rienzi, Giovanni 
Dern, John 	 
Dern.John 	 
Dern, 	ohn 	 
Dernes, Jonh 	 
Dernin, Michael 	 
Derrico, 	Matteo 	 
Derrico, Matteo 
Derrico, Matteo 
Derrico, Michael 	 
Derrico, Michael 	 
Derrico, Michael 	 
Derwin, Michael 	 
Derwin, Michael 	 
Derwin, Michael 	 
De Salva, Guiseppe 	 
De Salvo. Guiseppe 	 
De Simone, Antonio 	 
De Simone, Antonio 	 
De Simone. Antonio 
Desimone, Michael 	 
Devery, Kiran 
Devine, Frank P... 
Devine, Patrick 	 
Devine, Patrick 	 
Devine, 	Patrick 	 
Devine, Patrick 
De Vitar, Guiseppe 	 
Devito, Antonio 	 
De Vito, Guiseppe 	 
De Vito, Guiseppe 	 
Devlin, Peter 	 
Devlin, Peter 	 
Deweil, Adam 	 
Di Alto, Antonio 	 

Diamond, Thomas J 	 
Dianople, Joe 	 
Di Annoz, Emanuele 
Di Antonio, Feliciano 
Di Bartholomeo, G 	 
Di Bartholomeo, G 	 
Di Bartonne, Genaro 
Di Belo, Pasquale 	 
Di Belo, Pasquale 	 
Di Belo, Pasquale 	 
Di Biaccio, Paul 	 
Di Blassi, Giovanni 	 
Di Celli, 	Nicolo 	 
Di Celli, 	Nicolo 	 
Dichiora, Matteo 	 
Dichiora, Mateo 	 
Dickerson, William 	 
Diclerico, Camille 	 
Diclerico, Camille 	 
Diclerico, Carmine 	 
Didier, Frank 	 
Didier, Frank. 	 
Didier, 	Frank. 	 
Dither, Frank 	 
Die, Antonio 	 
Die, Antonio 	 
Dietrick, Ernest 	 
Di 	Filippo, Nicola 	 
Di Filippo, Nicola 	 
Difiori, Francesca 	 
Di Genore, Michael 	 
Dihm, John 	 
Dillman, George 	 
Dillon, 	ames 	 
Dillon, 	ames 	 
Dillon, 	ames 	 
Dillon, 	ames 	 
Dillon, 	ohn 	 
Dillon, 	homas 
Dillon, Thomas 
Dillon, William 	 
Dillon, 	William 	 
Dillon, William 	 
Dilworth, 	Michael 	 
Dilworth, Thomas 	 
Dilworth, William 	 
Dimapoli, Joseph 	 
Di Marco, Salvatore. 
Dimerico, Guiseppe 	 
Dimurico, Guiseppe 	 
Dinkelmyer, Simon 	 
Dinkelmyer, Simon 	 
Diori, Giovanni 	 
Diorio, Antonio 	 
Diorio, Antonio 	 
Diorio, Giovanni 	 
Diorio, Giovanni...P. 
Diorio,, Giovanni 
De Pierro, Pasquale. 
De Pierro, Pasquale. 
Di Pinto, Donato 	 
Disease, Antonio 	 
Dittman, ltrederick 	 
Dittman, Frederick 	 
Dittman, Frederick 	 
Dittman, Frederick 	 
Di Vista. Guiseppe 	 
Dizco, Domenico 	 
Doermann. Frederick 
Doherty, Hugh 	 
Doherty. Lewis 	 
Dohr, George 	 
Dolan, Francis 	 
Dolan, Francis 	 
Dolan, Francis 	 
Dolan, Francis 
Dolan, John 	 

Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $167.43. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241.. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $150. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $299.44. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $315.20. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $819. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $ 1 34. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $119. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $136.27. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $285.65. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $83.74. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $61. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 820o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Froeeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $49-25. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $297.47. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;110.32. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $94.56. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $5o. -
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;no. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $zso. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ;158. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, ii44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper Dept. of Street Cleaning, jias. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Use. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $92.68. 
Mechanic's Helper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $435 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper; Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. ;me. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. $245 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8250. 
Laborer, Dept of Parks, $180. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ;296. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $40. 
Police Captain, $003.60. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $239.20 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Dept of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $289.59. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, ;125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept of Parks, ;152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, ;216. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $234. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250• 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 1241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241 . 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $92.58. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $280.77. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $35.61. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $86.68. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $141. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 115o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Fireman, Department of Correction. $140.37. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways. $756. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $76. 

Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, jso. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3oo. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning. $341. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
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32 205 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Faherty, John 	 
32 242 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Fahy, Patrick 	 
36 408 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Falcaune, Joseph 	 
32 241 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Falchi, Michael 	 
229 ist 	Mar. 10, 1903 	Feld, Michael 	 
32 463 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Falcone, Guiseppe 	 
35 308 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Falcone, Guiseppe 	 
3o 17' 	Dec. i1, 1901 	Falen, Denis 	. 

44 22 	Nov. 18, 1903 	Falger, Valentine 	 
34 227 	June 6, 1902 	Falk, John 	 
32 453 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Falke, George 	 
3o 382 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Falkinello, Guiseppe. 
31 372 	Feb. t3, 1902 	Falkner, Hugh 	• 
35 299 	Aug. 15, 1903 	Fallon, Daniel 	 
34 228 	June 6, 1902 	Fallon, John H 	 

35 309 	Aug. t5, 1902 	Fanella, Frank 	 
37 25 	Oct. 21, 19os 
33 228 	Apr. 10, 1902 
35 305 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 127 	Mar. 6, 1902 
36 271 	Sept. 23, 1902 
36 271 	Sept. 23, 1902 
33 293 	Apr. 12, 1902 
35 310 	Aug. 15, 1902 
37 104 	Oct. 28, 1902 
31 489 	Feb. t8, 1902 
32 206 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 453 	Mar. 22, 1902 
35 301 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 270 	Mar. 17, 1902 
32 453 	Mar. 22, 1902 
22 227 	Apr. 10, 1902 
.32 206 	Mar. 13, 1902 
33 85 	Mar. 31, 1902 
33 292 	Apr. 12, 1902 
29 175 	Nov. 16, 1901 
30  439 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 165 	Mar. 12, 1902 
42 50 	Aug. 12, 1903 
33 15 	Mar. 25, 1902 
39 141 	Mar. 10, 1903 
32  452 	Mar. 22, 1902 
36 408 	Oct. 9, 1902 
37 291 	Nov. 25, 1902 
34 228 	June 6, 1902 
31 490 	Feb. 18, 1902 
52 376 	Mar. 28, 1905 
31 228- 	Feb. 4, 1902 
31 228 	Feb. 4, 1902 
33 53 	Mar. 27, 1902 
33 433 	Apr. 28, 1902 
35 307 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 205 	Mar. 13, 1902 
35 304 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36  406 	Oct. 	9, 1902 
31 229 	Feb. 4, 1902 
31 229 	Feb. 4, 1902 
32 452 	Mar. 22, 1902 
30 305 	Dec. 16, 1901 
39 152 	Mar. to, 1903 
34 436 	July 	3, 1902 
35 26 	July 11, 1902 
31 14 	Jan. 	3, 190s 
31 383 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 91 	Mar. 31, 1902 
35 310 	Aug. 15, 1902 
37 224 	Nov. to, 1902 
33 242 	Mar. 14, 1902 
31 490 	Feb. 18, 1902 
32 241 	Mar. 14, 1902 
30 172 	Dec. it, 1901 
35 309 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 229 	Feb. 4, 1902 
31 338 	Feb. to, 1902 
30 172 	Dec. 11, 1901 
35 304 	Aug. 15, 1902 
33 434 	Apr. 28, 1902 
3 2  450 	Mar. 22, 1902 
31 490 	Feb. 18, 1902 
35 301 	Aug. 15, 1902 
39 1 54 	Mar. to, 1903 
35 304 	Aug. 15, 1902 
39 151 	Mar. 10, 1903 
32 450 	Mar. 22, 1902 
36 270 	Sept. 23, 1902 
31 478 	Feb. 18,1902 
30 357 	Dec. 19, 1901 
41 113 	May 26, 1903 
33 227 	Apr. to, 1902 
31 491 	Feb. 18, 1902 
31 491 	Feb. 18, 1902 
39 142 	Mar. to, 1903 
35 299 	Aug. 15, 1902 
3o 269 	Sept. 23, 1902 
35 302 	Aug. 15, 1902 
29 480 	Dec. 12, 1901 
30 296 	Dec. 16, rgot 
31 404 	Feb. 14, xgos 
36 270 	Sept. 23, 1902 
35 308 	Aug. 15, 1902 
3 1  403 	Feb. 14, 1902 
32 450 	Mar. 22, 1902 
37 24 	Oct. 22, 1902 
35 308 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 307 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 305 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 266 	Sept. 23, 1902 
54 86 	May 18, 1905 
28 476 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 88 	Nov. it, 1901 
3 1  444 	Feb. 17, 1902 
35 1 4 	July II, 1902  
35 306 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 303 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 338 	Feb. zo, 1902 
31 339 	Feb. to, 1902 
31 230 	Feb. 4, 1902 
39 152 	Mar. 10, 1903 
39 141 	Mar. 10, 1903 
33 77 	Mar. 29, 1902 
34 77 	Mar. 29, 1902 
33 328 	Apr. 16. 1902 
35 300 	Aug. 15, 1902 
34 457 	July 7, 1902 
3o 340 	Dec. ,8, 1901 
33 229 	Apr. lo, 19122 
36 407 	Oct. 9, 1902 
38 418 	Feb. 5, 1903 
32 243 	Mar. 14, 1902 
36 269 	Sept. 23, 1902 
32 449 	Mar. 22, 1902 
35 299 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 301 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 269 	Sept. 23, 1902 
39 142 	Mar. 10, 1903 
32 449 	Mar. 22, 1902 
29 43 	Oct. 30, 1901 
29 175 	Nov. 16, 1901 
42 52 	Aug. 12, 1903 
30 440 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 166 	Mar. 12, 1902 
39 1 54 	Mar. to, 1903 
36 OA 	Sept. 23, xgos 
39 141 	Mar. ,o, 1903 
39 154 	Mar. 10, 1903 
29 28 	Oct. 29, 1901 
sg 3so 	Nov. 27, 1901 
29 348 	Dec. 2, 1901 
32 7o 	Feb. 28, 1902 
43 138 	Oct. 6, 1903 
39 153 	Mar. to, 1903 
29 176 	Nov. 16, 1901 
30 440 	Dec. 28, 1901  

Fanella, Frank 	 
Fanna, Diego 	 
Farina Di o 	 
Farina, Diego 	. 
Fanninelli, Joseph 	 
Fanno, Data 	 
Fannon, Thomas 	 
Fanzola, Guiseppe 	 
Fanzola, Guiseppe 	 
Farca, Antonio 	 
Farca, Antonio 	 
Farca, Antonio 	 
Farca, Antonio 	 
Farino, Carmine 	 
Farino, Carmine 	 
Farley, James 	 
Farm.., Dayco 	 
Farmer, Thomas 	 
Farney, Edward 	 
Farnham, Frank J 	 
Farnham, Frank J 	

 Farnham, Frank J 
Farnham, Frank J 	 
Faronita, Guiseppe 	 
Farrell, Andrew ... 
Farrell, Joseph 	 
Farrell, Michael 	 
Farrell, Michael 	 
Farrell, Thomas 	 
Farrello, Frank 	 
Farrelly, James 	 
Fasalone, Giuseppe 	 
Fasalone, Giuseppe 	 
Fasalone, Giuseppe 	 
Fasalone, Giuseppe 	 
Fasalone, Giuseppe 	 
Fascelli, Nicola 	 
Fascinello, J 	.. 
Fasi, Carmine 	 
Faulkner, Hugh 	 
Faulkner, Hugh 	 
Faulkner, Hugh 	 
Faverino, Frank 	 
Favorina, Franc 	 
Favorino, Francesco 
Favorino, Francesco 
Fawcett, George 	 
Fay, Michael 	 
Fay, Michael 	. 
Fay, Thomas P 	 
Fay, Thomas P 	 
Fazio, Carmine 	 
Fazio, Francesco 	 
Fazzio, Frank 	 
Fazzio, Francesco 	 
Feeley, Patrick 	 
Feelman, John J 	 
Feely, Michael. — 	 
Feely, Patrick 	 
Feggan, Thomas 	 
Felder, Ignatz 	 
Felder, Isaac 	 
Feleciano, Antonio 	 
Felicano, Antonio 	 
Felki, Griger 	 
Feltner, I 	 
Feltor, Isaac 	 
Feuerstein, Mathias. 
Feuerstein, Mathias. 
Feuerstein, Mathias. 
Ferago, Vincenzo 	 
Ferguson, James 	 

	

Fernandes, Daniel 	 

	

Fernandino, Frank 	 
Fernando, Daniel 	 
Fernpiero, Giovanni. 

	

Ferrara, Guiseppe 	 
Ferrara, Guillo 	 
Ferrara, Guillo 	 
Ferraro, Antonio 	 
Ferraro, Antonio.... 
Ferraro, Gaetano.... 
Ferraro, Gaetano 	 
Ferraro, Gaetano 	 
Ferraro, Giuseppe 	 
Ferraro, Gulio 	 
Ferrato, Gaetano 	 
Feuerstein, Mathias. 
Fields, Charles 	 
Fink, John 	 
Fink, John 	 
Finnegan, Henry 	 
Finnegan,ames 	 
Finnegan, ames 	 
Finnegan, amen 
Finnerty, aniel 	 

	

Benjamin enjamin C 	 
Fino, Tony 	 
Finoeror, Michael 	 
Finoeror, Michael 	 
Fiora, Joseph 	 
Fiore, B 	  
Fiore, Gerardo 	 
Fiore, Giuseppe 	 
Fiore, Giuseppe 	 
Fiore, Giuseppe 	 
Fiore, Pasquale 	 
Fiori, Gerardo 	 
Fiori, Gerardo 	 
Fiori, Gerardo 	 
Fiori, Gerardo 	 
Fiori, Gerardo 	 
Fiori, Pasquale 	 
Fiori, Pasquale 	 
Fiori, Pellerino 	 
Fioro, Gregory 	. 
Firiro, Nicolo 	 
Firiro, Nicolo 	. 
Fisher, James H 	 
Fisiglio Antonio 	 
Fisse, Frederick 	 
Fisse, Frederick 	 
Fisse, Frederick 	 
Fisse, Frederick 	 
Fisse, Frederick 	 
Fitzgerald, Michael. 
Fitzgerald, Peter 	 
Fitzgerald, Peter 	 
I. itzmaurice, Timothy 

	

Fitzpatrick, ames 	 la  

	

Fitzpatrick, ames 	 

	

Fitzpatrick, ames 	 
Fitzpatrick, 	a mes . 	 

	

Fitzpatrick, ames 	 
Fitzpatrick, ichael. 
Fitzpatrick, Patrick. 
Fitzpatrick, Patrick. 
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SUPPLEMENT. 

         

         

         

SCHEDULE I—"  SUSPENSION "  ACTIONS. SCHEDULE I—" SUSPENSION " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 
Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $40. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Department of Highways, 

$108. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25, 

	

32 x66 	Mar. 12, 2902 	Fitzpatrick, Patrick. Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 

	

42 52 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Fitzpatrick, Patrick. Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 

	

Feb. 28, 1902 	Fitzsimmons, Patrick Laborer, Department of Parks, $264. 

233333994: 24310401:840002  

	

Aug. 15, 1902 	Flaherty, William 	, Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

May 8, 1902 	Fitzsimmons, Patrick Laborer, Department of Parks, $362. 

	

Nov. 20, t901 	Fitzsimmons. Edward Elevator Attendant, Public Works, $2,663.75. 

	

Feb. 14, 1902 	Fizioglio, Antonio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

Mar. to, 1903 	Flaherty, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 

	

36 267 	Sept. 23, /902 	Flaherty, William 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
36 440347 

	

37 426 	 Thomas 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 

	

406 
	Dec. 17, 1902 	Flanigan, 

1 9 471  

	

June 15, 1900 	flattery, Joseph... • Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,285. 

	

Oct. 9, 1902 	Flanagan, 	
$ 

ohn 	• Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 

3  

	

Dec. 15, 1903 	Flanagan,  John 	 

	

Mar. 13, 1900 	Flannery, John  J. 	Salary as Meter Clerk, Water Supply, $3,75o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 

	

3 2  94 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Fleming, 'William H. Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 

	

41  95 	May 25, 1903 	Fleming, William H. • Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 

	

4 1  334 	July s, 1903 	Fleming, William H. Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 

	

5 2  375 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Fleming, Thomas.J 	 'Fireman, Department of Correction, $385.76. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $24 1 . 

3,23 49  ' 44140  

	

5 	4 	July  1i, 1902 	Flood, amen 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $637. 

	

Mar. to, i9o3 	Fletcher Hugh 	 

	

Nov.  20,  1900 	Flood, 	illiam 	 Plumber, Department of Buildings, $3,932.50. 

	

38 66 	an. z a, 1903 	Flynn, ohn 	 

• 

Driver, De artment of Street Cleaning, 821.25. J  
39 142 

  
 Sweeper, apartment of Street Cleaning, $241. 

36 

	

322 	
Mar. zo, 1903 	Flynn, ohn j 

5o6 	Oct. 2o, 1902 	Flynn, 	ichael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Oct. 22, 1902 	Flynn, Michael 	 

	

37 	5  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

	

33 228 	Apr. to, 19o2 	Flynn, Richard 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 

	

32 27 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Fodervilhe, Martin 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 

	

32 28 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Fodervilhc, Martin 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

36 270 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Foggans, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $135.93 

	

32 242 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Foley, Cornelius 	• Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31  492 	Feb. 18,1902 	Foley, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

28 476 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Foley, Thomas 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $125.50. 

	

29 88 	Nov. It, 1901 	Foley, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $110.50. 
3 1  444 

	

Feb. 17, 1902 	Foley, Thomas. 	 Employee, Department of Highways, $429. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $770. 

	

41  335 	July 1, 1903 	Foley, Thomas 	 

	

33 292 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Folmier, Theo. J 	• Rammer, Department of Highways, $520. 

	

Mar. 24, 1902 	Fomatano, Genorosa. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

Sept. 23, 1902 	Fiorillo, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 

	

Oct. 22, 1902 	Forraco, Canio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 

	

Feb. 5, 1902 	Forsmit, Morris... • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Mar. 21, 1902 	Forsmit, Morris... • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $12.33. 

	

Mar. 24, 1902 	Forsmit, Morris. — • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

Mar. to, 2903 	Forsmit, Morris... • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 

	

Mar. 13, 1902 	Fortorello, Antonio. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 7250. 

	

33 23 436522 	Apr. 21, 1902 	Foster, Daniel 	 

	

Mar. 22, 1902 	Frabasilio, Michael 	 

	

31 439951 	Feb. t8, 1902 	Frabasilio, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street leaning, so. 

	

33 62 	Apr. 21, 1902 	Foster, William.. 	• Laborer, Department of Parka, 1 34 $13 

	

41  94 	May 25, 1903 	Foster William 	 

	

35 310 	Aug. 15,1902 	Fox, ireph 	 

	

Dec. 6, 1901 	Foy, Michael 	 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $78. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $296. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $2,50. 

29  
Laborer, Department of Highways, $376. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 

	

35 300 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Frabasilio Michael. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
William... • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 

	

3o 173 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Fradey, 

	

33 371 	Apr. 21, 1902 	Frager, John B... • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
35 a6 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 

	

July 11, 1902 	Frager, John B 	 

	

32  451 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Fralto, Vincenzo... • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 

	

35 303 	Aug. i5,1902 	Fralznick, Philip 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, vo. 

	

39 150 	Mar. xo, 1903 	Frame, James H 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 

	

39 153 	Mar. to, 1903 	Frangretti, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 

	

31 124 	Jan. 21, 1902 	Frank, Edward. ••••• • • Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $230. 

	

35 2o6 	Aug. 15,1902 	Frank, Ferdinand 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 

	

38 418 	Feb. 5, 1903 	Frank, Ferdinand 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 

	

32 467 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Frasalone, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 

	

35 300 	Aug. t5, 1902 	Frasalone, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 

	

3 1  434 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Fratazillio, Michael 	 
Allexandro Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 

	

32  435091 	
Aug. 2

225:  21990022 	
Frashella, Al 

	

32 451 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Fraterio, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

35 32 	Aug. is, 1902 	Fraterio, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Soso. 

	

30 340 	Dec. t8, 1901 	Fratto, Vincenze.. • • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 

	

34 370 	June 36, 1902 	Frazer, William 	• Sweeper, Deportment of Street Cleaning, $120.17. 

	

36 268 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Fraznick, Philip. . . •• Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $90.62. 

	

35 311 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Frazo, Frank 	• Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

36 267 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Frazo, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $78.77. 

	

31 492 	Feb. 16,1902 	Fred, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

36 228 	Sept. i6, 1902 	Freda, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

36 477 	Oct. 17, 1902 	Freda, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

35 303 	Aug..,155; 
1902 
9:2 	F  2 	Frreedin  Freed, 

Freedman, Joseph 
	 in   Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 305 
 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 467 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Freeman,John J 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

6 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Freeman, John J. • • • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Mar. 13, 1900 	Freeman, Luke 	 Salary as Meter Clerk, Water Supply, $4,083.26. 

	

Oct. 22, 1902 	Fresanta, Matteo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

	

Feb. 18,1902 	Fesanto, Matteo 	• Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Oct. 20, 1902 	Fresanto, Matteo• • • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 230 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Freshilla, Alexander Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

31 231 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Freshilla, Alexander Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

32 94 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Uricke, August 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 

	

4 1  95 	May 25, 1903 	Fricke, August 	• Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
FFrriiecdkme,anAumetph     Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 

	

36  326347 	kelp); . 
 23, 1903 
	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 

	

36 306 	Sept. 25, 1902 	Fritan,ohn 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $15 t.69. 

	

3o 173 	Dec. 11,1901 	Frith, W. S 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o.  

	

31 28o 	Feb.  5,1902 	Fritte, Sabatina 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 463 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Fritte, Sabatina 	• Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

33 228 	Apr. 20, 1902 	Fritte, Sabatina 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 

	

3o 306 	Dec. 16, 1901 	Froelich, Henry • • • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $47.28. 

	

39 1 52 	Mar. to, 1903 	Froelich, Henry 	• Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 

	

32  449 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Froio, Gregorio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

32 468 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Froio, Gregorio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

33 292 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Frost, Thomas 	 Rammer, Department of Highways, $520. 

	

31 493 	Feb. 18,1902 	Fruggiaro, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Dec. 18, 19oz 	Frunzi, Michael 	 Safeeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 

	

May 25, 1903 	Fry, Michael 	. Laborer, Department of Highways, $672. 

	

Mar. 24, 1902 	Fucelli, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

Sept. 23, 1902 	Fulty, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $238.37. 

	

Feb. 14, 1902 	Fusi, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Feb. 4, 1902 	Fusi, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

35 307 	Aug. t 4, 1902 	FUSi, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

36 a66 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Fusi, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Department. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 

	

33 231 	Apr. to, 1902 	Gaetano, Frank    Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 

	

53 441 	May 4, 1905 	Gaetjens, George P 	Laborer, Park Department, $400. 

	

52 376 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Gaffney, James E.•• Carpenter, Department of Bridges, $439.50. 

	

37 28 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Galiazzo, Francesco. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning $150. 

	

31 282 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Galifo, Guiseppe • • • • Sweeper, 'Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

24 4  440 
	

Nov. 3o, :goo 	Gallagher, Edward 	 Cleaner, Department of Buildings, $2,290. 

	

; 	
1 	Aug. 27, 19ot 	Gallagher, E 1 I e n, 

admx. of James W. Bath Attendant, Department of Public Works 
$675. 

	

37 42 7 	Dec. 17, 1902 	Gallagher, Frank 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 

	

3o 341 	Dec. ,8, 1901 	Gallagher, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.5. 

	

32 450 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gallagher, Joseph 	 Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $800. 

	

39 1 46 	Mar. to, 1903 	Gallagher, Matthew 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $24 1 . 

	

32 459 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gallagher, Michael J. Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $800. 

	

44 61 	Nov. 2T, 1903 	Gallagher. William 	 Hostler, Department of Street Cleaning $1.0.11. 

	

54 86 	May 18, 1905 	Gallieri, Harry 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 

	

32 208 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Galliezo, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 

	

32 188 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Gallizzo, Salvatore 	• Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

32 472 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Galluzo, Salvatore 	 Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

35 321 	Aug. 15,1902 	Galluzo, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250 

	

39 148 	Mar. io, 1903 	Galluzo, S. 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 

	

52 376 	Mar. z8, 1905 	Galvin, Michael 	 Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $‘59.50. 

	

35 314 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Gamna, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 471 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gamnia, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning. $375. 

	

30  357 	Dec. 19, 1901 	Candid, Vincenzo 	• Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

	

24 440 	Nov. 20, 1900 	Gadnindoulfo, Andrew 	 Cleaner, Department of Buildings, $2,290. 

	

37 407 	Dec. 35, 1902 	Gannegelle, Bernal-- 
	 • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning $121. 

	

25 100 	Dec. 26, 1900 	Gannon. John 	 Bricklayer, Department of Water Supply. $1 .784. 

	

31 405 	Feb. 14.1902 	Gargano, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 

	

TT 281 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Gargano, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32  471 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gargano, Antonio 	 Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning. $375. 

	

35 314 	Aug. 15,1902 	Gargano, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

17 26 	Oct. 22, 1002 	Gargano, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $150. 

	

12 207 	Mar. 13, two 	Garguilia, Gaetano 	 Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $5o. 

	

13 471 	Mar. 24, 1002 	Carguilla, Gaetano 	• Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning. $175. 

	

35 323 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Garguilla, Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 5250. 

	

3, 366 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Garguilo, Antonio 	 Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $5o. 

	

.33 244 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Carracino, Angelo M. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 

	

36 275 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Garracino, Angelo M. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $269.89 

	

30 383 	Dec. 23,-1901 	Carrie, John R 	 Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 

	

32 208 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Garrison, Michael 	 Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $50. 

	

33 159 	Apr. 7 1902 	Garrison, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $5o. 

	

30 174 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Gartner, John C 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

33 446 	Apr. 28, 1902 	Gartner, John C 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $x 50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$207.47. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $212.76. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 

i 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Foreman, Sewer Department, $78. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, /144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department, $84. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 04 1 - 
Assistant Foreman, Department of Highways, $35. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fireman, Department of Correction, $380.25. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. i 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,i so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $39.55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,i 241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Laborer, Department of Buildings, etc., $54o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $4o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $1 4. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $391.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,25o. i 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 	1 9 471  Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 	37 25 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 	31 492  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 	36 506 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $32.52. 
Bath Attendant, $75. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $287.62. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $269.89. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $130.02. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 209. i 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $24 i . 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper,Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $236.90. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. i 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241.  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $269.80. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $74.86. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $88. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 1 44- 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 137. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $z4' .  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $206.85 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $190. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $495. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
Taborer. Park Department, $390. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $211. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 6184. 

32  468  
36 268 
37 24 
31 279 
32 354 
32  466  
39 1 A 1  
32 108 

30 340 
41  95 
32  467 
36 268 
31 405 
31 231 

is? 
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Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. Nature of Action. Folio. 	Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

.19 
43 
JO 
37 
35 
35 
17 
33 
35 
30 
37 
35 

36
35  

52 
31 
33 
37 
38 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$150. 	35 
Sweeper,  Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 	32  
Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 	3 1  
Sinteeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $177.30 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning $75. 
Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply. $159.50 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning. $102.65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $13.79 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $ago. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1.25. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $315.20 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $241. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Teamster, Department of Highways, $129.37. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $29.55. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $30. 
Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, $204.88 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $78.80. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Engineer, Highway Department, $7o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$206.85. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $254.1 3 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $299.44 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Harnessmaker, Department of Street Cleaning. 

$637. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $327.02 

1 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, tat. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 251. 	as  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 	31 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $80.77. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 	31 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 	32 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $84.36.  42 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241.  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 	30 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $800. 	42 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. $245. 	35 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean 35 

ing, $455. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $i 52. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 52,6. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $234- 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $350.  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Department of Water Supply, 81,665. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $40. 	 32 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $14. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $376. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $672.  
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning. $80o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1;00” 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 8125 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 161. 
Sweeper, Department of . treet Cleaning, tan° 
Sweeper, Department of ! 4reet (leaning. $230 	44 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 	36 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 	35  
inspector, Department of Highways. $5,057.50. si 36 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $106.38 	32 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $241. 	37  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $125. 	35  
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 	44 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning. $800. 	28 
Sweeper, Department of Street Claning, $250. 	29 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $82.74. 

31  
48 
29 

32  

37 
35 
36 
35 
3 1  
3 1  
31 
32 
30 
35 
35 

33 
33 
33 
52 
37 
28 
38 
32 
3 2  
32 

37 117 	Oct. 28, 1902 
32 as • 	Feb. 24, 1902 
35 315 	Aug. IS, 1902 
36 307 	Sept. 25, 1902 
36 229 	Sept. 16, 1902 
36 274 	Sept. 23, 1902 
38 97 	15, 1903 
37 200 	Nov. 3, 1902 
52 378 	Mar. 28, 1905 
36 272 	Sept. 23, 1902 
37 200 	Nov. 3,1902 
30 341 	Dec. 18, 1901 
35 332 	Aug. 15, 1902 
30 174 	Dec. 1z, 1901 
3o 257 	Dec. 13, 1901 
3o 2o6 	Dec. 16, 1901 
35 31 5 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 308 	Sept. 25, 1902 
43 438 	Nov. tt, 1903 
37 26 	Oct. 22, 1902 
36 507 	Oct. 20, 1902 
35 313 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 403 	Feb. x8,1902 
32 468 	Mar. 24, 19oa 
31 68 Jan. 	1902 
32 470 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 312 	Aug. 150902 
36 374 	Sept. 23, 1902 
39 147 	

Dec.
ar.  10, 1903 

3o 175 	D 	11, 1901 
35 319 	Aug. 15, 1902 
30 341 	Dec. 18, 1901 
33 z86 	Apr. 8, 1902 

36 228 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Giacaia, Francisco 	 
37 26 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Giacoia, Francesca 	 
36 228 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Giamantonio, G u i I 	 

seppe 	  
33 319 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Giambrino, Gabriel 	 
33 328 	Apr. 16,1902 	Gianata, Vincenza 	 
35 312 	Aug. I5, 1902 	Gianelli, Antonio 	 
35 314 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Gianiantonio, Guis 	 
32 463 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gianico, Domenico 	 
31 493 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Gianitto, Francesco 	 
37 27 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Giannanton, G u i - 

reppe 	  
39 147 	Mar. to, 1903 	Giantano, Guiseppe, 	 
32 469 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Giant/01/0, Guiseppe 	 
35 317 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Gibbs, Henry W 	 
29 470 	Dec. II, 1900 	Gibson, William 	 
39 
6 
	Aug. 15, 1902 	Gibson, William 	 

36 271 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Gibson, William 	 
31 372 	Feb. 13, x9o2 	Giceffo, Victor 	 
3z 232 	Feb. 4,1902 	Gieico, John 	 
31 125 	Tan. 21, 1902 	Gill, James 	 
31 405 	r eb. 14,1902 	Gilldig, George 	 
32 28 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Gillespie, Andrew 	 
32 470 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gilmartin, Andrew 	 
39 146 	Mar. to, 1903 	Gilmartin, Andrew 	 
32 244 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Gilmartin, Patrick 	 
32 208 	Mar. x3, 1902 	Gilmartin, Peter 	 
33 i6 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Gilmartin, Peter 	 
39 15o 	Mar. to, 1903 	Gilmartin, Peter ••• 
29 470 	Dec. II, 1901 	Ginbiani, Tony 	 
31 494 	Feb. 8, 2902 	Gindici, Gerardo 	 
35 313 	Aug. 15,1902 	Giocio, Francesco 	 
37 27 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Giordana, Paolo 	 
33 23o 	Apr. 1o,1902 	Giovanni, Carlo 	 
50 506 	Oct. 20, 1902 	Giovdano, Paolo 	 
35 325 	Aug. 15,1902 	Giudice, Gerardo 	 
52 377 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Glass, john 	 
38 66 	Jan. 12, 1903 	Gleason, John 	 
35 3,7 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Gleason, Martin 	 
30  357 	Dec. x9,1901 	Glece, Peter 	 
35 311 	Aug. ze. 1902 	Glery, Patrick 	 
33 230 	Apr. to, 1902 	Glery, Patrick 	 
36 307 	Sept. 25, 1902 	Glery, Patrick 	 
39 146 	Mar. 10,1903 	Gliazzo, Francis 	 
32 95 	Mar. 4, x902 	Glosking, John 	 
33 293 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Glosking, ohn 	 
41 96 	May 25, 1903 	Glosking, ohn 	 
41  335 	July 1, 1903 	Glosking, John 	 
32 243 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Glynn, ohn 	 
39 145 	Mar. to, 1903 	Glynn, ohn J 	 
37 426 	Dec. x7, 1902 	Glynn, 	ichael 	 
39 147 	Mar. to, 1903 	Goazzo, Carlo 	 
30 257 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Godell, Joseph 	 
3o 296 	Dec. z6, 19oz 	Godell, oseph 	 
37 225 	Nov. to, 1902 	Godell, oseph 	 
36 273 	Sept. 23, root 	Goebel,Harry 	 
35 324 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Goebel, Henry 	 
31 339 	Feb. to, 1902 	Goebel, William 	 
34 229 	Tune 6, 1902 	Goetz, Jacob 	 
36 308 	Sept. 15,1902 	Gold, Isaac 	 
29 480 	Dec. 12,1901 	Gold, Isaac 	 
39 148 	Mar. to, 1903 	Gold, Isaac 	 
3z 406 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Goldberg, Samuel 	 
36 272 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Goldberger, Frank 	 
35 323 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Goldberger, Samuel 	 
36 273 	Sept. 23, 1902 	Goldberger, Samuel. 
3o x75 	Dec. x z , 19o! 	Golden, iohn 	 
33 318 	Apr. 14, 1902 	Golden, Thomas 	 

32 243 	Mar. 14, 2902 
39 149 	Mar. to, 1903 
32470 	Mar. 24, z902 
34 31 8 	Aug. 15,1902 
3o 272 	Sept. 23, 1902 
37 234 	Nov. to, 1902 
37 234 	Nov. to, x902 
35 319 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 274 	Sept. 23, 1902 
33 229 	Apr. to, 1902 
35 317 	Aug. is, 1902 
36 273 	Sept. 23, 1902 
35 311 	Aug. 13, 1902 
36 409 	Oct. 9, 1902 
32 46o 	Mar. 24, 1002 
32 469 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 316 	Aug. 15, 2902 
32 460 	Mar. 24, 1902 
54 87 	May x8,1905 
31 473 	Feb. t8, 2902 

30 175 	Dec. II, 1901 
35 324 	Aug. 13, 1902 
33 207 	Apr. 12, 1902 
29 29 	Oct. 29, 1901 
29 32o 	Nov. 27, 1901 
32 7r 	Feb. 28, 1902 
43 138 	Oct. 6, 1903 
35 322 	Aug. IS, 1902 
30 176 	Dec. II, 1901 
29 258 	Nov. 22, 1901 
31 383 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 92 	Mar. 3x, 1902 
29 395 	Dec. 6, 29ot 
41  96 	May 25, 1903 
32 460 	Mar. 24, 1902 
32 207 	Mar. 13, 1902 
39 145 	Mar. to, 1903 
43 439 	Nov. 11. 1903 
3o 306 	Dec. i6, 1901 
33 231 	Apr. 10, 1902 
36 409 	Oct. 9. 1902 
35 325 	Aug. 15, 1902 
35 312 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 244 	Mar. 14, 1902 
35 320 	Aug. 15, 1902 
37 493 	Dec. 29, 1902 
36 307 	Sept. 25, 1902 
39 145 	Mar. zo, 1903 
33 230 	Apr. to. 1902 
35 523 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 46o 	Mar. 24,1902 
35 313 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 309 	Sept. 25, 1902 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $a5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $95.59 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Claning, $121. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $725. 
Blacksmith, Department of Water Supply, $763.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $230. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $(1.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $295.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $i,o0o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweepr, Department of Street Cleaning $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Department. 

$433.- 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $a5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $15o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241.50 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Dec. 23, 1901 	Green, Joseph C 	 

	

Aug. 15, 1902 	Green, Philip 	 

	

...Ct. 22, 1902 	Green, Philip 	 

	

Feb. 14, 1902 	Greene, John 	 

	

Sept. 25, 1902 	Greenfield, William 	 

	

Mar. io, 1903 	Greenfield, William 	 

	

Mar. to, 1903 	Greer, Joseph 	 

	

Nov. x 1, 1903 	Greer, Joseph 	 

	

Mar. 28, 1905 	Griffin, Patrick A 	 

	

Aug. 3o, x901 	Griger, John C 	 

	

41 96 	May 25,1903 	Griger, John C 	 

	

31 406 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Grilco, iovanni 	 

	

tp 473 	Mar. 6, igoo 	Grimes, Peter 	 

	

36 408 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Grimes, Peter  	 

	

29 29 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Grinner, Charles H 	 

	

29 320 	Nov. 27, 19ot 	Grinner, Charles H 	 

	

32 71 	Feb. 28, x9o2 	Grinner, Charles H 	 

	

43 138 	Oct. 6, 1903 	Grinner, Charles H 	 

	

35 316 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Grocell, Charles 	 

	

Aug. 15, 1902 	Grosjean, Henry 	 

	

Sept. 29, 1902 	Grosjean, Henry 	 

	

34 53 	May to, 1902 	Gross, Daniel 	 

	

36 310 	Sept. 25, 1902 	Gross, Peter 	 

	

3o 383 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Gross, Peter 	 

	

149 	Mar. lo, 1903 	Gross, Peter 	 

	

438 	Nov. I x, 1903 	Gross, Peter 	 

	

383 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Grout, M. 	 

	

104 	Oct. 28, 1902 	Guanimaliay, Louis- 

	

315 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Guardio, k illippe 	 

	

324 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Guariglia, Pasquale 	 

	

28 	Oct. 22, 19oa 	Guariglio, Pasquale 	 

	

229 	Apr. to, 1902 	Guatelli, Dominick 	 

	

32x 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Guatelli, Dominick 	 

	

178 	Dec. II, z 9ot 	Gudici,—Gerardi 	 

	

27 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Guidice, Gerardi 	 

	

316 	Aug. is, 1902 	Guido, Vincenzo 	 

	

32o 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Guiffo, Vita 	 

	

308 	Sept. 2s, 1002 	Guiffo, Vita 	 

	

383 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Guigley, John 	 

	

384 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Gulvin, Martin J 	 

	

91 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Gulvin, Martin J 	 

	

427 	Dec. 17, 1902 	Gunn, hugh H 	 

	

66 	jan. is, 1903 	Gunn, Hugh H 	 

	

52  377 	Mar. 28, 1905 ' Gunn, John 	 

	

16a 	July 20,1902 	Gurlze, Joseph 	 

	

463 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gustalli, Dominick 	 

	

179 	Jan. 29, 1902 	Gutheil, John J 	 

	

Sept. 8, 1902 	Gutheil, John 	 

	

Aug. is, 2902 	Guy, James 	 

	

Mar. 4, 1902 	Haas, George 	 

	

May 25,1903 	Haas, George 	 

	

key 1, 1903 	Haas, George 	 

	

ar. a8, zoos 	Haas, George 	 

	

Nov. 2o, igoo 	Haff, Jacob 	 

	

Apr. 29, 1903 	Hagan, James J 	 

	

Apr. za, t9o2 	Hagan, Matthew 	 

	

Feb. 18, 1902 	Hagan, Thomas A 	 

	

Dec. z t, 1901 	Haggarty, James 	 

	

Aug. it, 1902 	Hala, Anton  	 

	

Sept. 26, 1902 	Harnett, William 	 

	

Aug. 26.1902 	Hamill, Harry J. • • • 

	

Mar. 4, zpos 	Harrison, William 	 

	

Aug. z5, 1902 	Hammer, Bruno 	 

	

Sept. 25, 1902 	Hammer, Bruno 	 

	

July 1, 1903 	Hammond, Alfred I 	 

	

Oct. 24, 1901 	Hammond, Alfred R 	 

	

Nov. zz, 29oz 	Hammond, Alfred R. 

	

Feb. 17, 29oa 	Hammond, Alfred R. 

	

Mar. 4, zoos 	Handiboda, John 	 

	

July 1, 1903 	Handibode, John 	 

	

May 25, 1903 	Handibodie, John 	 

	

Dec. 17, 29432 	Hanley,[ Frank J 	 

	

Oct. s8, 1902 	Hanley, Herbert 	 

	

Aug. 15, 1902 	Hanley Hubert 	 

	

Dec. ii, 1901 	Hanly, James 	 

	

June 6, 1902 	Hanna, John 	 

	

Feb. 24, 1902 	Hanna William 	 

	

Aug. z5, z9o2 	Hanna, William 	 

	

Dec. 13, 1902 	Hanna, William 	 

	

Dec. t6, 19o1 	Hannan, William 	 

	

Feb. 17, 1902 	Hannon, Owen 	 

	

Mar. 18, 1902 	Hannon, Owen 	 

	

Apr. 7, 1902 	Hannon, Owen 	 

	

Nov. 27, 2903 	Hanraban, Michael 	 

	

Nov. 16, 1901 	Harke, Martin 	 

	

Dec. 28, 1901 	Harke, Martin 	 

	

Mar. 12, 1902 	Harke, Martin 	 

	

42 53 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Harke, Martin 	 

	

29 176 	Nov. 26, 1901 	Harlin, Christian 	 

	

30 44z 	Dec. 28, 19oz 	Harlin, Christian 	 

	

32 167 	Mar. is, 1902 	Harlin, Christian 	 

	

42 55 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Harlin, Christian 	 

	

3o 179 	Dec. 1, 5901 	Harnett, Patrick E 	 

	

35 330 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Harnett, William 	 

	

37 201 	NOV. 3, 1902 	Harrington, William. 

	

Aug. 15, 1902 	Harris, Cyrus 	 

	

Mar. 24, 1902 	Harris,res E 	• 

	

Art. . 28, 1902 	Harris, oseph E 	 

	

32 299 	M 	18, 1902 	Harris, 	illiam 	 

	

Apr. 7, 1902 	Harris, William 	 

	

Feb. 18, 1902 	Harrison, Antony 	 

	

Dec. 12, 1902 	Harrison, Anthony 	 

	

May 25, 1903 	Harrison, William A. 

	

luly 1, 1903 	Harrison, William A. 

	

Dec. 17, 1902 	Hart, itin 	 

	

Jan. 3, 1902 	Hart, 	ineas 	 

	

434 	June 15, Iwo 	Hart, Tliomis F 	 

	

131 	Jan. 22, 1902 	Hartford, William J. 

r 	
Lin. 22, 1902 	Hartford, William . 

	

ti; 	ar. 12, 1902 	Hartford, William . 

	

54 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Hartford, William . 

	

232 	Feb. 4, 19o2 	Hartigan, Michael 	 

	

212 	Aug. 31, 1904 	Hartough, Oscar • • . 

	

277 	Nov. 16, igoi 	Hasser,Joseph  	 i 

	

441 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Hasser, oseph 	 

	

168 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Hasser, oseph 	 

	

53 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Hasser, Joseph. 	 

	

328 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hassey, Daniel B. 

	

330 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hast, Jacob 	 

	

428 	Dec. 17, 1902 	Hatzman, William 	 

	

326 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hauser, Emil 	 

	

310 	Sept. 25, 1902 	Hauser, Emil 	 

	

327 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hausler, pooh 	• 

	

233 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Hayden,  

	

233 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Hayden, P. 	 

	

407 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Hayden, William 	 

	

245 	Mar. iii, 1902 	Hayden, William 	 

	

279 	Dec. x4, 1901 	Hayes, David 	 

	

327 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hayes, David 	 

	

328 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hayes, John 	 

	

473 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Hayes, Thomas 	 

	

435 	Apr. 28, 1902 	Hayes, Thomas 	 

	

362 	Apr. 21, 1002 	Haywood  Alfred 	 

	

294 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Hazel, william 	 

	

379 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Healey, William P 	 

	

428 	Dec. i7, 1902 	Healy, Hubert F 	 

	

19 	Sept. 3o, tool 	Healy, ohn 	 

	

419 	Feb. 5, 1903 	Healy, ohn 	
 

	

Feb. 24, 1902 	Heely, atrick 	 

	

Feb. 24, 1902 	Heely, Patrick 	 

	

Mar. 24, 1902 	Heil, David 	 

	

Sept. 25, 1902 	Helmer', 4ohn 	 

	

Nov. 27, 1903 	Heintz, P ilip 	 

	

Oct. 9, 1902 	Heinz, Valentine J 	 

	

Aug. 15, 1902 	Helbig, Jacob 	 

	

Sept. 26, 1902 	Helbig, =oh 	 

	

Mar. 24,  1903 	Hendric s, Michael 	 

	

Dec. 17, 1902 	Henemann, Peter 	 

	

Aug. is, 1902 	Henk, Albert 	 

	

Dec. 24, 1903 	Hennessy, William J 	 

	

Oct.  24, 19oz 	Hennessy, William P 	 

	

Nov. I1, 1902 	Hennessy, William P 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. i 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 9206.85 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
S
Bricklayer, Department of Sewers, $81.92. 
Bath Attendant, Department of Buildings, 

w$epler, Department of Street Cleaning, $i,000. .artment  

Laborer, Department of Highways, $252. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $300. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Laborer, Department of l'arks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, ;216. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 1234. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, *25o. 
Sweeperepartment of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, —Department of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
Painter, Department of Parks, $980. 
Sweeper, Department of Street leaning,$202.91. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department  of treet  Cleaning,  $1,000. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $421.58. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,. 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,i 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 15o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $240.34.  
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, 8114 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 40. i 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 14. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 57.50. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $194.04.  
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $159.50. 
Gardener, Department of Parks, $1 43.75- 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Machine Sawyer, Department of Street Cleaning. 

8858. 
Sawyer, Department of Street Cleaning, $360. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $aso. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $420. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $420. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, 8,9. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $ 0. 
Cleaner, Department of Buildings, $2,310. 
Warden, City Prison, $7,538.87. 
Tinsmith, Department of Highways, $409.50. 
Tinsmith, Department of Street Cleaning, 35o. 
Sweeper, Department bf Street C 	

i
leaning, so. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $49.25. 
Keeper, Department of Correction, $480. 
Laborer, Department of  Highways,  3264. _ 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $297.47 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $819.  
Laborer, Department of Highways, 1134. 

11  
L 
Laborer, Department of Highways, ronx, $1,9. 
Employee, Department of Highway $462. 1 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 264. 
Teamster, Department of Highways, $129.37.. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $(54.60 

rt Sweeper,  Department  of Street Cleaning, $250.  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $98. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $6,. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper; Department of Street Cleaning, $230. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, he. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144.  
Laborer, Department of Parks. $184. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $30. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $2542. 

D Driver, bepartment of Street Cleaning, $4oe. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Brook 

'Yu. $138.04. 
Laborer, Department of Water Supply.  $35. 
Inspector of Meters, Department of Water Sup 

ply, $3,090. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $219. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $546. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $254. 
Inspector, Department of Highways, $52o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $2 54. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $74.86. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 821.67. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,9375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;so. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $78. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $207. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $100.62. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $100. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $315.20 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 9128.05 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $17.5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Om 
Builder, Department of Docks, $420. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 

Gartner, William 	 
Gassaway, Wm. E 	 
Gassaway, Wm. E 	 
Gassaway, Win. E 	 

	

Gatiazzo, Francesco 	 
Gaudio, Vincenzo 	 
Gaudio, Vincenia 
Geary Edward 	 
Gedney, Charles 	 
Geedig, George 	 
Geilhauer, Gustave 	 
Gendlo, Nicole 	 
Geneto, Joseph 	 
Geneto, Gaetano 	 
Geneto, Gaetano 	 
Geneto, Gaetano 	 
Geneto, Gaetano 	 
Geneto, Gaetano 	 
Genico, Domenico 	 
Genora, Guiseppe 
Genova, Guiseppe 
Gentile, Antonio 	 
Gentile, Antonio 	 
Gentile, Domenico 	 

	

Gentilesco, Guiseppe 	 

	

Gentilesco, Guiseppe 	 

	

Gentilesco, Guiseppe 	 

	

Gentilesco, Guiseppe 	 
Gentilo, Nicola 	 
Geoggine, J. W 	 

	

Germano, Francesco 	 
Gernico, Domenico 	 
Gerraghty, William 	 

Goldman, James B 	 
Goldman,James E 	 
Goldman, ax 
Goldman, Max 	 
Goldman, Samuel 	 
Goldman Samuel 	 
Goldman Samuel 	 
Goldner, Adolph 	 
Goldner, Adolph 	 
Goldstein, David 	 
Goldstein, David 	 
Goldstein, David 	 
Golluber. Samuel 	 
Gonereto, Antonio 	 
Gordon, George 	 
Gordon, Patrick 	 
Gordon, Patrick 	 
Gorman, Martin 	 
Gorman, Thomas 	 
Gorman, William J 	 

Gormley, James 	 
Gorristano, G. 	 
Corry, Regis P 	 
Goss, Martin 	 
Coss, Martin 	 
Goss, Martin 	 
Goss, Martin 	 
Govanni, Carlo 	 
Grady, Burthly 
Graham, John 	 
Graham, Samuel F 	 
Graham, Samuel F 	 
Graham, Samuel T 	 
Graham, Samuel T 	 
Graham, William 	 
Gramm, Vincenso 
Granata, Vincenzo 	 
Granata, Vincenzo 	 
Grandt, Frederick 	 
Granelli, Antonio 	 
Granelli, Antonio 	 
Granillo, Michele 	 

	

Gran ilto, Francesco 	 
Granito, Salvatore 	 
Granito, Salvatore 	 
Grant. James B 	 
Grano, John M 	 
Grasek, Joseph 	 
Gray, Michael 	 
Greedig, George 	 
Greeley, Felix 	 
Green, Frank 	 
Green, Frank 	 

30 384 
35 322 
37 28 

406 
36 309 
39 1 48  
39 1 49 
43 439 
5 2  377 
27 257 

35 318 
36 309 

36 124 
35 321 
32 95 
4 1  9 
41 336 
52 378 
24 440 
39 433 
33 294 
3 1  473 
30 175 
35 326 
36 317 
36 76 
32  9S 

36 
35 32 

3to5 
41  336 
28  477 
29 88 
3 447 
3 2  96 
41 336 
4 1  97 
37 429 
37 120 
35 329 
30 179 
34 230  
32 29 
35 330 
37 408 
30 297 
3 1  435 
32 299 
33 160 
44 96 
29 176 
.103  

35 327 
32  473 
33 434 

33 1 69 
31  494 
37 394 
41  97 
41 337 
37 428  
31 1 5 

29 
3o 

473 
36 317 

96  
410 
32

16
9  

3 
472 
430  
326 
278 
477 

89 

128 
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Folio. 	Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. Folio. 	Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

	

37 446 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Hennessy, William P. 

	

29 177 	Nov. 16, igoz 	Hennis, Charles 	 

	

30 441 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Hennis, Charles 	 

	

32 167 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Hennis, Charles . . 

	

3z 168 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Hennis, Charles 	 

	

42  54 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Hennis, Charles 	 

	

42  42 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Henry, Bryan, adm 	 

	

of John Henry 	 

	

33 255 	Apr. to, 1902 	Herlich, George 	 

	

29 177 	Nov. 16, igoi 	Hermance, John 	 

	

29 29 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Hess, Charles 	 

	

29 321 	Nov. 27, 1901 	Hess, Christian 	 

	

32 71 	Feb. 28, 1902 	Hess, Christian 	 

	

29 43 	Oct. 3o, 1901 	Hela, Christian 	 

	

43 139 	Oct. 6, 1903 	Hess, Christian 	 

	

27 241 	Aug. 27, 7901 	Hewitt, William F 	 

	

46 134 	Apr. 26, 1904 	Hewitt, William F 	 

	

32 96 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Hewlett, White 	 

	

4 1  97 	May 25, 1903 	Hewlett, White • • 	 

	

41 337 	1.:1.113, 	I, 1003 	Hewlett, White 	 

	

32 472 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Higgins, David 	 

	

29 178 	Nov. 16, 'got 	Higgins, ohn 	 

	

3o 442 	Dec. 28, igox 	Higgins, ohn 	 

	

32 168 	Mar. La, 1902 	Higgins, ohn 	 

	

42  53 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Higgins, ohn 	 

	

33 175 	Apr. 28, 1902 	Higgins, Michael 	 

	

31 31 	an. 8, 1502 	Higgins, Miles 	 

	

3z 132 	an. 22, 1902 	Higgins, Miles 	 

	

31 132 	an. 22, 1902 	Higgins, Miles 	 

	

31 446 	'eb. z7, 1902 	Higgins, Miles 	 

	

4 1  337 	Tuly 	I, 1903 	Higgins, Miles 	 

	

32 389 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Highbergh, John J 	 

	

3S 26 	Tuly II, 1902 	Highbergh, John J 	 

	

3o 18o 	Dec. i7, 19o1 	Hilbrick, Jacob 	 

	

33 500 	May 2, 1900 	Hilliard, John H 	 

	

29 104 	Nov. 11, 1901 	Hillis, John S 	 

	

31 474 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Hills, Thomas 	 

	

36 409 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Iiimmer, Henry 	 
1 

	

32 299 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Hinchey, ohn 	 

	

33 78 	Mar. 29, 1902 	Hinchey, ohn 	 

	

33 159 	Apr. 7, 1902 	Hinchey, ohn 	 

	

29 178 	Nov. t6, 1901 	Hines, Orrin H 	 

	

3o 442 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Hines, Orrin H 	 

	

33 78 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Hines, Orrin H 	 

	

32 r69 	Mar. 12, 19o2 	Hines, Orrin H 	 

	

35 331 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hinners, John M 	 

	

29 396 	Dec. 6, 1901 	Hitchcock, Frederick. 

	

3z 384 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Hitchcock, Frederick. 

	

33 9a 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Hitchcock, Frederick. 

	

41 98 	May 25, 1 903 	Hitchcock, Frederick. 

	

32 3o 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Hochstatter, August. 

	

35 325 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hoey, James 	 

	

43 474 	Nov. 9, 1903 	Hoey, James W 	 

	

32 169 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Hoffman, Ludwig 	 

	

42 52 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Hoffman, Ludwig 	 

	

29 178 	Nov. z6, 1901 	Hoffmann, Ludwig 	 

	

3o 442 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Hoffmann, Ludwig 	 

	

37 430 	Dec. 17, 1902 	Hofinz, Philip 	 

	

44 429 	Jan. 12, 1904 	Hogan, George C 	 
40 201 

	

32 245 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Hogan, Joseph 	 
an 

	

29 493 	Dec. 12, tgoi 	Hogan, 	artin 	 

	

41 338 	,Tuly 1, 1903 	Holby, James H 	 

	

41 338 	)uly 1, 1 903 	Holby, Tallman P 	 

	

35 328 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Holiam, Timothy 	 

	

52 378 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Holland, John H 	 

	

24 442 	NOV. 20, 1900 	Hollenstem, George 	 

	

28 478 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Nay, 1 ames H 	 

	

2g 89 	Nov. ii, Igo' 	Holly, MUGS H 	 

	

31 444 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Holly, ames H 	 

	

32 224 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Holly, James H 	 

	

28 478 	Oct. 24, 190z 	Holly, Tallman P 	 

	

29 89 	Nov. x t, 19ot 	Holly, Tallman P 	 

	

3 1  445 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Holly, Tallman P 	 

	

3z 225 	Mar. 73, igo2 	Holly, Tallman P 	 

	

36 410 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Holmes, John W..., 

	

28 130 	Oct. 3, 1901 	Holmes, Patrick 	 

	

42 54 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Holton, John 	 

	

37 429 	Dec. :7, 1902 	Holton, William 	 

	

54 87 	May 18, 1905 	Hopkins, James 	. 

	

31 125 	Jan. 21, 1902 	Hopkins, Michael 	 

	

35 33! 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Horan, Michael 	 

	

31 125 	Jan. 21, 1902 	Horohoe, Michael 	 

	

3o ‘81 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Horton, Mathew 	 

	

28 419 	Feb. 5, 1903 	Hoseman, Carl 	 

	

34 458 	July 7, 1902 	Hosemann, Carl 	
 

	

32 3o 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Hosemann, Carl 	 

	

52  379 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Houlihan, Thomas 	 

	

37 394 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Hovorka, Anthony 	 

	

28 479 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Hublitz, Philip 	 

	

29 90 	Nov. 11, Igor 	Hublitz, Philip 	 

	

31 445 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Hublitz, Philip 	 

	

41 339 	July 	1, 1903 	Hublitz, Philip 	 

	

35 329 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Hudson, ones 	 

	

37 407 	Dec. 15, 1902 	Hudson, ones 	 

	

33 232 	Apr. ro, 1902 	Hughes, ohn M. 

	

33 232 	Apr. to, 1902 	Hummer, Bruno 	 

	

37 121 	Oct. 28, 1902 	Hummill, Patrick 	 

	

28 132 	Oct. 3, 1901 	Humphrey, Matthew. 

	

30 384 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Humphrey, Philip 	 

	

37 427 	Dec. 17, 1902 	Hurley, Patrick 	 

	

33 231 	Apr. to, 1902 	Hurley, William..., 

	

33 232 	Apr. to, 1902 	Hurley, William 	 

	

32 474 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Hussey, Daniel B• • 	 

	

24 443 	NOV. 20, 1900 	Hyde, Edward T., Jr. 

	

28 479 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Hyde, James K.... 

	

29 59 	Nov. 2, 1901 	Hyde, Tames K 	 

	

29 90 	NOV. IT, 1901 	Hyde, Tames K 	 

	

31 384 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Hyde, lames K 	 

	

31 446 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Hyde, ames K 	 

	

32 225 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Hyde, ames K 	 

4 

1 

	

33 92 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Hyde,James 	K 

	

 339 	July 1, 1903 	Hyde, ames K 	
 

	

31 132 	lan. 22, 1902 	Hyland, James 	 

	

31 T33 	an. 22, 1902 	Hyland, lames 	 

	

31 445 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Hyland, lames 	 

	

37 429 	Dec. 17, 1903 	Hyland, ames 	 

	

41 338 	July 1, 1903 	Hyland, James 	 
4  

	

44 97 	Nov. 27, 1903 	Hyman,John 	 

	

33 56 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Hynes,John 	. 

	

29 321 	NOV. 27, 1901 	Hynes, 	ichael 1 	 1  

	

29 30 	OCT. 29, 1901 	Hynes, Michael 	 

	

32 72 	Feb. 28, 1902 	Hynes, Michael 	 

	

41 98 	May 25, 1903 	Hynes, Michael 	 

	

43 139 	Oct. 6, 1903 	Hynes, Michael I 	 

	

in tar 	Dec. i1, 1901 	Hynes, Patrick 	 

	

36 410 	Oct. o, 19o2 	Hynes, Thomas 	 

	

3o 342 	Dec. 18, t 90 1 	Idorello, Guiseppe • • 	 

	

37 233 	Feb. 4, 7902 	Iglio, Andrea 	 

	

32 474 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Iglio, Andrea 	 

	

35 33z 	Aug. 75, 1902 	Iglio, Andrea 	 

	

37 3o 	OCT. 22, 1902 	Iglio Andrea 	 

	

35 333 	Aug. 15, zgo5 	Imbriscia; Antonio 	 

	

31 234 	Feb. 4. 1902 	Imbriscia, Antonio 	 

	

31 234 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Imbriscia, Antonio 	' 

	

27 39 	Oct. 22, 19os 	Imbriscia, Antonio 	 

	

35 332 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Impembi, Antonio 	 

	

33 233 	Apr. to, 1902 	Impriano, Raffaele 	 

	

35 332 	Aug. 15, 7902 	Innicelli, Bernardo 	 

	

36 317 	Sept. 20, 1902 	Innicelli, Bernardo 	 

	

3T 235 	Feb. 4.1002 	Triani, Nicola 	 

	

35 332 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Irwin. R 	  

	

33 233 	Apr. to. 1902 	Isaacs, Isidor 	 

	

3 1  3.39 	Feb. 1o,1902 	Jacob, David 	. 

	

32 337 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Jacob,. David 	 

	

35 335 	Aug. 15, 1905 	Jacob. David 	 

	

31 494 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Tagnunto, Domenico 	 

	

31 340 	Feb. to, 1902 	jaguinto, Alphonso 	 

	

32 474 	Mar. 24, 1902 	janerone, Antonio 	 

	

31 428 	Feb. 15, 1902 	Jaquinto, Alfonso 	 

Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Parks,$144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $61.6o. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 

Sweeper, Department of Correction, $2,231.50. 
Harnessmaker, Department of Street Cleaning, 

$350. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $202. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $234. 
City Tapper, Long Island City, $2,6_25. 

W Water rapper, Department of Water Supply, 
$458.37. 

Laborer. Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $156. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $2 54. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Employee, Department of Street Cleaning 

$607.64. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $302. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $32. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Tinsmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, go. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $ too. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25e. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $376. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $ 1 4. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $672. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
As assignee of Jeannette Appleboon, typewriter, 

$264. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $ 1 44. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Highways,  $57.50. 
Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 

Sweeper, Department 9f Street Cleaning, $250. 
lAborer, Department of Charities, $436. 1 4. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $159.56. 
Fireman, Department of Buildings, $2,762.50. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $68. 
Employee. Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $50. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.$o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Carpenter, Department of Bridges, $439.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Department of Highways. $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468.  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $x21. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $220.64. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $35.46. 
Teamster, Department of Highways, $129.37. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Foreman, Department of Buildings, $5,575. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
I,aborer, Department of Highways, $40. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $50. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $ 1 4. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $85. 	• 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $85. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Assistant Foreman, Department of Highways. 

$71.87. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $585. 
Taborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Sewers, $33.75. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $552. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 8152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $64. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $234. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $103. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $43.34 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $t5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $2oo. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $0. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $Iso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;ago. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $137.90. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $300. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, gago. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375- 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

35 335 	Aug. 15, 1902 	aquinto, Alfonso 	 
36 411 	Oct. 9, 1902 	aquinto, Alfonso . 	 
35 335 	Aug. is, 1902 	aquinto, Domenico 	 
37 121 	OCT. 28, 1902 	emans, Franco 	 
48  63 	Aug. i1, 1904 	ensen, Charles M 	 
31 495 	Feb. 18, 1902 	, erfamck, Joseph 	 
31 407 	Feb. 14,1902 	Johnson, John 	 
36  319 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Johnson, ohn 
31 309 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Johnson, William 	 

19 471 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Johnson, William R 	 

39 298 	Apr. 4, 1903 
35 331 	Aug. is, 1902 

36  316 	Sept. 26, 1902 
4 1  99 	May 25, 1903 
3 1'495 	Feb. 18, 1902 
35 333 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 235 	Feb. 4,1902 
32 31 	Feb. 24, 1902 

37 408 	Dec. 15, 1902 

37 184 	Oct. 3o, 1902 
37 408 	Dec. 15, 1902 
37 201 	Nov. 3, 1902 
36 318 	Sept. 26, 1902 
36 319 	Sept. 26, 1902 
32 47o 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 334 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 318 	Sept. 26, 19o2 
4 1  457 	July 24, 1903 
36 411 	Oct. 	9, 1902 
36 412 	OCT. 9, 1902 
35 334 	Aug. 15, 1902 
37 29 	OCT. 22, 1902 
37 291 	Nov. 25, 1902 
36 411 	Oct. 9, 1902 
33 233 	Apr. zo, 1902 
35 334 	Aug i5, 1902 
35 336 	Aug. 15, tgos 
36 319 	Sept. 26, 1902 
33 234 	Apr. io, 1902 
35 338 	Aug. 16, 1902 

44 170 	Dec. 8, 1903 
40 188 
33 235 	Apr. TO, 1902 
36 412 	Oct. 	9, 1902 
28 480 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 go 	Nov. z, igoi 
31 450 	Feb. 17, 1902 
4 1  339 	July 	1 , 1 903 
3 1  42 Jan. 9,1902 
35 338 	Aug. 15, 1902 
37 359 	Dec. 10, 1902 
36 383 	Oct. 3, 1902 
33 296 	Apr. 12, 1902 
35 209 	Aug. 6, 1902 
32 476 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 339 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 311 	Sept. 25, 1902 
34 37o 	Apr. 26, zgos 
3o 812 	Dec. ii, 19oz 
37 258 	Aug. 3o, 1901 
37 431 	Dec. 17, 1902 
38 216 	Dn. 24, 1903 
33 47 	Mar. 27, 1902 

44 449 	Jan. 14, 1904 
40 209 
se 273 	Oct. 	7, 1901 
3o 183 	Dec. 11, 1901 
30 221 	Dec. 1i, 1901 
35 341 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 384 	Oct. 3, 1902 
37 432 	Doc. 17, 1902 
33 296 	Apr. 12, 1903 
33 295 	Apr. 12, 1902 
29 179 	Nov. 16, 1901 
30 443 	Dec. 28, istot 
32 169 	Mar. 12, 1902 
33 55 	Aug. 12,  1903 
37 432 	Dec. 17, 1902 
32 96 	Mar. 4, 1903 

41 99 	MaY 25, 1903 
41 340 	July 	1,1903 
37 43 1 	Dec. 17, 1902 
29 179 	NOV. 16, 1901 
30 443 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 :7o 	Mar. 12, 1902 

42 57 	Aug. 12, 1903 
44 272 	Dec. 24, 1903 
3t 407 	Feb. 14. 1902 

32 97 	Mar. 4, 1902 
41 zoo 	May 25.1903 
41 340 	July z, 1903 
33 295 	Apr. 12, 1902 
31 495 	Feb. 18, 1902 
29 396 	Dec. 6, 1901 
31 385 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 93 	Mar. 31, 1902 
41 zoo 	May 25, 1903 
3 1  474 	Feb. 18, 1902 

32 246 	Mar. 14, 1902 

35 340 	Aug. z5, 1902 
36 320 	Sent. 26, 1902 

34 481 	July 7,1902  
31  496 	Feb. 18,1902 
32 245 	Mar. 14, t902 
53 440 	May 4. 1 905 
32 475 	Mar. 24, 1902 
29 494 	Dec. 12, 1901 
32 97 	Mar. 4, 3902 
41 zoo 	May 25, 1903 
4 1  340 	

June 
1, 1903 

34 371 	.11111e 26, 1902 
28 480 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 91 	Nov. z z, 1901 

31 449 	Feb. 17, 1902 
41  341 	July  1,  1903 
29 179 	Nov. 16, 19oz 
28 481 	Oct. 24, 1901 

39 46 	OCT. 30, 1901 
29 91 	NOV. II, 1901 
31 448 	Feb. 17, 1902 

4 ,  341 	July 1,  1903 
35 509 	Sept.e 	3, 1902 
30 443 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 170 	Mar. 12, 1902 

42 55 	Aug. 12, 1903 
17 231 	Dee. 5, 1899 
32 211 	Mar. 13, 1902 

32 475 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 336 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 246 	Mar. 14, 1902 

34 481 	July  7, 1 901  
30 444 	Dec. 28, 1901 

37 431 	Dee. 17, 1902 
33 86 	Mar. 31, 19os 
52 399 	Mar. 28, 1905 
39 3o 	Oct. 29, 1901 
se 321 	Nov. 27, 1901 
32 72 	Feb. 28, 1902 
43 139 	Oct. 6,19o3 
29 349 	Dec. 2, 1901  
29 IRO 	Nov. 16, 1901 
52 38o 	Mar. 28, 1905 
52 380 	Mar. 28, 1905 
36 452 	OCT. 9, 1902 
33 205 	Apr. 13, 1902 
28 481 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 91 	Nov. 11, 1901 

37 447 	Feb. 17, 1903 
41 341 	Tuly 1,1903 
29 399 	Dec. 7, tgor 
30 444 	NM 28, 1901 
31 17o 	Mar. 12, 1902 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 141. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $100.47. 
Fireman, Long Island City, $1,386.66. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, liase. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $287.62. 
Harnessmaker, Department of Street Cleaning, 

$637. 
Meter Clerk, Department of Water Supply, 

$3,11 7. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $619.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Laborer, Department of Sewers, $128. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $tax. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $ 1 47.75. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $65.o1. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $n o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $104.41. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $275.80. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $63. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $63.16. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $tas. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Assignee, Fireman, Fire Department, $1,635.34. 

Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $51.28. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Department of Highways. $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Watchman, Department of Water Supply, $42.80. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $226.35. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $240.69. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 1303.38. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $'65.9o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Bath Attendant, Department of Buildings, $2,700. 
Teamster, Department of Highways, $129.37. 
Assistant Engineer, Department of Parks, $130.64. 
Laborer, Department of Sewers, $ 1 43. 
Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ego. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $149.72. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $1 44. 
Taborer, Department of Highways, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
T.ahorer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $312. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
T,ahorer, Department of Parks. $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $776. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $376. 
T,ahorer, Department of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $74. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $672. 
Shin Caulker, Department of Street Cleaning. 

$350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $206.83. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $i5o. 
Sweeper, Denartment of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Foreman, Wheelwright, Park Department, $189. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Buildings, $540. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 	. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1 99.47. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $134. 
Laborer. Department of Highways, The Bronx, 

$153. 
Employee, Department of Highways. $494. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $1,053. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $97.50. 
Cement Worker, Department of Highways, gv.zog. 
Taborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $85. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $330. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $390. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Taborer, Departm6nt of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $284. 
Foreman, Department of Public Works, $3.750. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 115o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, !ago. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, gt5o. 
Taborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
T,ahorer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $240. 
Caulker. Department of Water Supply, $163. 
Taborer, Department of Parks, $153. 
Taborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
T.ahorer, Department of Parks, $216. 
Taborer, Department of Parks, $234. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $79. 
Taborer. Department of Parks, $144. 
Fireman, Health Department, $380.96. 
Fireman. Department of Water Supply, $54.06. 
Driver. Department of Street Cleaning, 01.71. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $66. 
Employee. Department of Highways. $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $i84. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 

Johnston, Michael J. 

l

ones, George H 	 
ones, George H 	 
ones, John C 	 
ones, Manly 	 

Jones, Manly 	 
Jones, Samuel 
ones, Samuel 
ones, Samuel 

Jordan, Paul 	 
Jordan, Paul 	 
Toyner, William 	 
Yranchio, George 	 
Judemo, Vincenz 	 
Judge, Michael 	 
Julian, Tony 	 
Julian, Tony 	 

r

iliani, Tony 	. 
uliano, Antonio 	 
uliano, Antonio 	 

i

uliano, Felice 	 
uliano, Felice 	 
uliano, Felici 	 
uliano, Guiseppe 	 
ung, Andrew 	 
urgle, Joseph 	 

tu
urizza, Antonio 	 

	

rizza, Antonio 	 
afka, Joseph 	 

Kafka, Joseph 	 
Kahn, Samuel 	 

Kahnt, Fred 	 
Kaiser, John 	 
Kallenberger, David. 
Kallenberger, David. 
Kallenberger, David. 
Kallenberger, David. 
Kane, Andrew 	 
Kane, John 	. 
Kane, Patrick 	 
Kappel, Franz 	 
Karcher, William.... 
Karnstein, Max 	 
Kaslilak, Karl 	 
Katz, Samuel 	 
Katz, Samuel 	 

	

Kausmann, Michael 	 
Kavanagh, Thomas 	 

	

Kavanagh, Thomas J 	 
Kearney, Daniel 	 
Kearney, James 	 
Kearney, Patrick.. 
Kearns, Garrett 	 

Kearns, John 	 
Kearns,John 	 
Kearns, 	illiam 	 
Keating, Edward 	 
Keating, Edward 	 
Keating, Patrick 	 
Keegan, Francis 	 
Keely, James J 	 
Keenan, Charles 	 
Keenan, Charles 	 
Keenan, Charles 	 
Keenan, Charles 	 
Keenan, Lawrence 	 
Keenan, Thomas 	 
Keenan, Thomas 	 
Keenan, Thomas 	 
Keilmann, John 	 

	

Kelleher, Cornelius 	 

	

Kelleher, Cornelius 	 

	

Kelleher, Cornelius 	 

	

Kelleher, Cornelius 	 
Kelleher, Michael 	 
Kelly, Ben.... 	 
Kelly, Tames J 	 
Kelly, James j 	 
Kelly, James J 	 
Kelly, John 	 
Kelly, Patrick J 	 
Kelly, Robert 	 
Kelly, Robert 	 
Kelly, Robert 	 
Kelly, Robert 	 
Kelly, Thomas 	 

Kelly, Thomas 	 
Kelly, Thomas 	 
Kelly, Thomas 	 
Kelly, William 	 
Kelty, Patrick 	 
Kemherg, David 	 
Kenahan, Christopher 
Kenegly, David 	 
Kennedy, Daniel 	 
Kennedy, Tohn 	 
Kennedy, John 	 
Kennedy, John C 	 
Kennedy, Patrick 	 
Kennedy, Thomas 	 
Kennedy, Thomas 	 

Kennedy, Thomas 	 
Kennedy, Thomas 	 
Kenney, James A 	 
Kenney, Patrick 	 
Kenney, Patrick 	 
Kenney, Patrick 	 
Kenney, Patrick 	 
Kenney, Patrick 	 
Kenny, Daniel 	 
Kenny, James A 	 
Kenny, "Tames A 	 
Kenny, Tames A 	 
Kenny, John F 	 
Kenny, Patrick 	 
Kenny, Patrick 	 
Kenny, Thomas.. 	 
Kenny, William.. 	 
Kenny, John 	 
Kerchherr. Jacob 	 
Kerney, James 	 
Keohan, Patrick 	 
Kerwin, John 	 
Kessler, John 	 
Kessler, John 	 
Kessler, John 	 
Renter, John 	 
Kevill. John 	 
Kevill, Tohn 	 
Keyes. Patrick j 	 
Kilduff. John 	 
Kilgallon. Joseph 	 
Killeen. Tames 	 
King, Michael 	 
King, Michael 	 
King, Michael 	 
King, Michael 	 
King, Thomas 	 
King, Thomas 	 
King, Thomas 	 
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SCHEDULE I—" SUSPENSION " AcnoNs. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

	

43322 	teen.. 17, 8,  ii9900.22  

	

498 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

246 	Mar. 14, 2902 

	

343 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

433 	Dec. 17, 1902 

	

340 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

384 	Oct. 3, 1902 

	

214 	Mar. 13, 7902 
233464 Apr. 49:2 

1902 
Mar. 4,1902 

	

34 11  334775 	July 1,1903 

	

33 358 	Apr. 19, 1902 

	

35 348 	Aug. 15, 30   

	

187 	Dec. xi, 1901 

	

35 479 	
Aug. 15, 1902 32 79  

9 	
Mar. 24, 1902 

	

37 3J 
	

Dec. Is, 1902 
35 3  Aug. 15, 1902 

	

36 385 	Oct. 	3, 1902 

	

35 345 	Aug. 15, 1902 
34 372 ,itrie  z6,  1902 

	

32 247 	far. 14, 1902 

32 

	

31 234131 	eabr.. 	1 2 
73, 1902 

	

36 413 	Oct. 9, 1902 

	

32 464 	Mar. 24, 1902 
32 212  

	

3 2  479 	Mar. 24, 1902 3   
Mar. 13, 1902 

	

32 478 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

3 1  408 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

3323 4,8396 	Aparr.. 2i8, 9 3,  1190022  

	

41 101 	May 25, 1903 

	

31 285 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

28 485 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 349 	Nov.  

	

44 	July 	1901 
4 1  

	

37 182 	Oct. 30, 1902 

	

32 478 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

31 284 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

33 237 	Apr. 10, 1902 

	

32 98 	Mar. 4, 1902 

	

41 lox 	May 25, 1903 

	

4 1  324885 	
Aug. 

301: 11909031  

	

33 325307 	Apr. to, 1902 	Logan, Patrick 	 
35 

 

	

Aug. 13, 1902 	Logan, Patrick 	 

	

3o 383 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Logan, Sand 
	 

	

35 345 	Aug. 15, z9o2 	Logan, Sandy 

	

29 94 	Nov. it, 19ot 	Lohn, George 	 

	

31 451 	Feb. 17, 0902 	Lohn, George 	 
4 1  2  

	

1 34, ,5 	 Rom 	Lohn, George 	 
32 

 

	

Mar.  is, 19oa 	Lombard, Lames 	 

	

31  477 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Lombardi, Ferdinand 

	

35 27 	July it, 1902 	Lombardo, Donato 	 

	

35 342 	Aug. 15, 2902 	Lombardo, Donato 	 

	

37 3o 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Lombardo, Donato 	 

	

32 271 	Mar. 17, /902 	Lombardo, Ferdinand 

	

32 464 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Lombardo, Ferdinand 

	

35 348 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lomino, Guiseppe 	 

	

37 292 	NOV. 25, 1902 	Londen, Francis 	 

	

32 477 	Mar. 24, 1902 	London Francis 	 

	

29 181 	Nov. 1-6, 1901 	Long, ames G 	 

	

32 172 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Long, ames G 	 

	

42 57 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Long, ames G 	 

	

3o 445 	Dec. 28, zgoz 	Long, ohn G 	 

	

32 477 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Longine, Michael 	 

	

35 342 	Aug. is, 1902 	Loomis, iohn T 	 

	

3o 258 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Loonan, homes— 	 

	

35 345 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Loonan, Thomas 	 

	

29 30 	Oct 29, zgoi 	Larch, Henry 	 

	

29 322 	Nov. 27, zgoz 	Larch, Henry 	 

	

32 72 	Feb. a8, 1902 	Larch, Henry 	 

	

41 101 	May 25, 1903 	Larch, Henry 	 

	

41 102 	May 25,1903 	Larch, Henry 	 

	

43 140 	Oct. 6, 1903 	Larch, Henri 	 

	

29 31 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Lott, ohn H 	 

	

32 73 	Feb. 28, 1901 	Lott, ohn H 	 

	

so 322 	Nov. 27,1901 	Lott, ohn H 	 

	

29 350 	Dec. 2, 1901 	Lott, ohn H 	 

	

43 140 	Oct. 6, 1903 	Lott, ohn H 	 

	

37 30 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Lounina, Guiseppe 	 

	

36 507 	Oct. 20, 1902 	Lounino, Guitteppe 	 

	

33 187 	Apr. 8, 1903 	Lounabury, Smith 	 

	

3 1  474 	Feb. x8,1902 	Love, John 	 

Aug. ts, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1903 
Apr. 12, 1902 
mar. 4, 1902 
May 25, 1903 
Mar. 4, 1902 
May 25, 1903 
July 1,1903 
Apr. 12, 1902 
Aug. 15, ,gat 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 5, 1903 
Nov. 27, 1903 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Apr. io, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Aug. is, 1902 
Oct. 3, 1902 
Aug. is, 7902 
Nov. 21, 1903 
Nov. 7, 1901 

Nov. 13, 1901 

Nov. is, 19ot 

Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 15, 1902 
Mar. 28, 1905 
Oct. 29, 1901 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Feb. 28, 1902 
May 8, 19o2 
Oct. 6, 1903 
July 29, 1902 

Oct. 29, 1902 
JuIY 23, 1903 
aM1ar. 14, itioa 
Dec. 28, 1901 

ian. 3, 1902 
an. 3,7902 

Mar. 72, 1902 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Oct. 30, 7901 
Dec. 17, i9o2 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 28,1902 
Mar. 26, 1902 
May 25, 1903 
Nov. i6, 1901 
Dee. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Aug. 72, 7903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 29, 1902 
Dec. 31, 19oz 
Apr. 12, 1902 
Nov. 16, 1902 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Dec. 17, 1902 
Aug. 12, 7903 

Low, Julius 	 
Lowden, Francis 	 
Lowenthal, Ad. M 	 
Lowenthal, Henry 	 
Lowenthal, Henry 	 
Lowry, Michael 	 
Lowry, Michael 	 
Lowry, Michael 	 
Lubo, Frederick 	 
Lucchese, Antonio 	 
I-ucchese, Antonio 	 
Lucey, David A 	 
Ludlow, Samuel 	 
Luisi, Nicola 	 
Luisi, Nicola 	 
Lunza, Charles 	 
Lunzo, Giovanni 	 
Lunzo, Giovanni 	 
Luper, Davis 	, 
Lurch, John 	 
Lusk, Andrew T 	 

Lusk, Andrew J 	 

Lusk, Andrew J 	 

Lusozo, Giovanni 	 
Lynch, ohn 	.. 
Lynch, ohn 	 
Lynch, ohn 	 
Lyon, illiam H 	 
Lyon, \Wiliam H 	 
Lyon, William H 	 
Lyon, William H 	 
Lyon, William H 	 
Lyon, William H 	 
Lyons, James 	. 

MeArdle, James 	 
McAvoy, McAvoy, ames 	 
McAvoy, ohn V 	 
McBride, ernes 	 
McBride, ames 	 
McBride, ames 	 
McBride, ames 	 
McBride, ames 	 
McCabe, dgar 	 
McCabe, Thomas 	 
McCaffrey John 	 
McCahill, hn 	. 
McCall, Charles 	 
McCall, Charles 	 
McCall, Thomeff 	 
McCall, Thomas 	 
McCall, Thomas 	 
McCall, Thomas 	 
McCallan, Tames 	 
McCallan, James 	 

	

McCarney, Edw. E 	 
McCarthy, James 	 
McCarthy, ohn . 	 

1 McCarthy, ohn 4 	 
McCarthy, John 	 
McCarthy, ohn 	 
McCarthy, ohn .... 

35 341 
35 35 1  
33  
32 

297  
98 

41 102 
32  99 
41 102 
41 346 
33 298 
35 344 
32 464 
39 104 
44 98 
31 285 
33 237 
32 476 
35 343 
36  3105 
35 347 
44 63 
29 71 

23 129 

29 102 

32 189 
32 478 
3/ 372 
52 381 
29 31 
29 322 

32 73 
34 41 

35 166 

37 427144537 

43332:22291 41647473  

15 

 

31 x6 

37 434 
32 484 

33 19 
42  104 
29 183 

332333344333i:52  6  22o 44253,41118.440376547680393:5336 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning. $510.97. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $63.04. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. ;am 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Blacksmith, Department of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $181.7o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 2121. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $80.77. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $156. 
Bath Attendant, Department of Buildings, $1,. 

/27.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $725. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Sago. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways. Bronx. 500. 
Employee. Department of Highways. $264. 
Taborer, Department of Highways, 3432. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 55o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. St to. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $64. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $234. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, 5'52. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 8152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $1,350. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. Sago. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Et 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;ago. 
Mechanic's  Helper, Street Cleaning, Department, 

Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Department, 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, 684. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. 8264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 8264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer. Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $468. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $680. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $.zso. 
Inspector, Department of Water Supply, $1,648. 
Taborer, Department of Highways, $456. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $78.80. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
As assignee of Drivers, Department of Street 

Cleaning, $49,841. 
As assignee of Laborers, Department of High. 

ways, $85,500. 
As assignee of Laborers, Department of High-

ways, $10,402.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $159.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 285. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 288. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 362. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 8312. 
Inspector ofMasonry, Department of Bridges, 

$162.69.  
 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $483.65. 
Laborer, Bureau of Highways, $148. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Highways,‘324. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 57.5o. 

. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Parks,$288. . 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Taborer, Department of Highways, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
f,aborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $63.04. 
Superintendent, Department of Docks, $1,595. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $970. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 8144. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $i84. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Teamster, Department of Highwava, $129 37. 

Department epartment of Parks. $284. 

37 
31 

32 
35 
37 
35 
36 
32  
35 
33 
32 98  

Leddy, Daniel 	 
Leddy, William 	 
Leddy, William 	 
Leddy, William 	 
Leddy William 	 
Lee, John 	  
Lee,  ilas 	 
Lee, Silas 	 
Letkowitz, Nathan 	 
Lefrioje, Walter 	 
Lelbholz, Carl 	 
Leid, Henry 	 
Leid, Henry 	 
Leiss, Henry 	 
Lemar, Cheater 	 
Le Moing, Louis 	 
Lening, Louis 	 
Leno, Salvatore 	 
Lennon, Chesley 	 
Lenzo, Antonio 	 
Le Pardy, Michele 	 
Le Pardy, Michele 	 
Lepkovich, Joseph 	 
Leppig, John 	 
Levine, Maurice C 	 
Lewis, Allen 	 
Liberato, Antonio... 
Liberato, Micci 	 

	

Liberator, Vincenzo 	 

	

Liberatori, Antonio 	 

	

Libertine, Benjamin 	 
Libertino, Barney 	 

	

Libertino, Pasquale 	 

	

Libertino, Pasquale 	 
Libratore, Antonio 	 
Lied, Henry 	 
Lifrieri, Pasquale 	 
Lipelius, Frederick 	 
Lipelius, Frederick 	 
Lipelius, Frederick 	 
Lipkovich, Joseph 	 
Lipkowitz, Isadore 	 
Lipkowitz, 
Lipkowitz, oasef 	 
Little, David 	 
Little, David 	 
Little, David 	 
Lockwood, William 	 
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56 	Aug. 12, 1903 	King, Thomas 	

	

a8 482 	Oct. 24, 1901 	King, William S 	 

	

29 92 	NOV. 11, 1901 	King, William S 	 

	

29 488 	Dec. IT, igoi 	King, William S 	 

	

3 1  449 	Feb. 17, 1902 	King, William S 	 

	

34 41 	May 8, 1902 	King, William S 	 

	

41 342 	July 1, 1903 	King. William S 	 

	

52 38o 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Kingsley, Edward 1 	 

	

33 234 	Apr. 10, 19os 	Kirby, James 	 

	

42 56 	Aug. 72, 1903 	Kircher, acob 	 

	

29 180 	Nov. 16, 190i 	
l 

Kircher, acob 	 

	

32 171 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Kircher, acob 	 

	

32  475 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Kiritz, Moses 	 

	

35 34o 	Aug. is, 1902 	Kirk, Michael 	 

	

34 371 	june 26,1902 	Kishlock, Jacob 	 

	

31 133 	an. 22, 1902 	Klarmann, Nicholas 	 

	

31 133 	an. 22, /902 	Klarmann, Nicholas 	 

	

Klarmann., Nicholas 	 

	

31 448 	Peb. 17, 1902 
Klarmann, Nicholas. 

	

41 342 	July 	1, 1903 

	

Klein,28 483 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Frederick 	 

	

33 x66 	Apr. 7, 1902 	Klein, Herman 	 

	

33 235 	Apr. 10, 1902 	Klein, Herman 	 

	

37 430 	Dec. 17, 1903 	Klein, ohn 	 

	

28 482 	Oct. 24,1902 	Klein, ohn 	 

	

29 92 	Nov. ti. 19oz 	Klein, ohn 	 

	

31 447 	Feb. 17, 1903 	Klein, ohn 	 

	

41 342 	July z, 19o3 	Klein, ohn 	 

	

29 92 	Nov. z t, 1901 	Kleine, Frederick 	 

	

Feb. 17, 1903 	Kleine, Frederick 	 

	

41 434503 	July 1 , 1903 	Kleine, Frederick 	 

	

44 97 	Nov. 27, 1903 	Klenck, John W., ex- 
ecutor 	  

Klingenschmidt, Wil- 
liam 	  

	

294 	Apr. 12, 1902 
liam 

	

3o 183 	Dec. II, 1901 	Knoeller, Albert 	 

	

31 449 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Knot, Thomas 	 

	

31 340 	Feb. zo, 1902 	Knox, James 	 

	

31 34o 	Feb. to, 1902 	Knox, James 	 

	

28 483 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Knox, Thomas 	 

	

29 93 	Nov. 11, 1901 	Knox, Thomas 	 

	

41 343 	July 1, 1903 	Knox, Thomas 	 

	

28 484 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Koch, Henry 	 

	

29 93 	Nov. it, 1907 	Koch, Henry 	 

	

31 448 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Koch, Henry 	 

	

41 343 	July.. I, 1903 	Koch, Henry 	 

	

33 296 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Kohn, Frank 	 

	

35 338 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Kohnson, John 	 

	

35 336 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Kokesh, Otto 	 

	

29 412 	Dec. 9, 1901 	Kolder, Adam 	 

	

31 284 	Feb. 5.1902 	Kopp, Samuel 	 

	

35 336 	Aug. IS, 1902 	Kornstein, Max 	 

	

31 68 	Jan. 11,1902 	Kostelock, Karl 	 

	

35 337 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Kostelak, Karl 	 

	

32 31 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Koster, John 	 

	

33 234 	Apr. 10, 1902 	Kraft, Fred. 	 

	

35 337 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Kratzman, Frank 	 

	

36 320 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Kratzman, Frank 	 

	

30 342 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Kraus, Philip 	 

	

35 339 	Aug. IS, 1902 	Kraus, Philip 	 

	

36 3/i 	Sept. 25, 1902 	!CMS., Philix 	 

	

32 97 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Kruntman, August 	 

	

41 99 	Mar. 25. 1903 	Kruntman, August 	 

	

41 344 	July 1, 1903 	Kruntman. August 	 

	

36 311 	Sept. 25, 1902 	Krunzt, William 	 

	

42 56 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Kubbe-s,_John J. 

	

29 z8o 	NOV. 16, 1901 	Kohler. lohn J 	 

	

37 201 	NOV. 3, 1902 	Kugel, Henry 	 

	

32 171 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Kugel, Henry 	 

	

3o 444 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Kugler, John 	 

	

31 192 	Jan. 3o, 1902 	Kuhlke, Herman 	 

	

32 127 	Mar. 6, 1902 	Kuhlke, Herman 	 

	

32 273 	Mar. 17, 1902 	Ruhlke, Herman 	 

	

35 34o 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Kuhlke, Herman 	 

	

37 225 	Nov. ,o, 1532 	Krumpf, William 	 

	

3o i85 	Dec. ziorior 	Kursted, Thomas 	 

	

3o 385 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Kysela, oseph 	 

	

36 3so 	Sept. 26, 1903 	Kysela, oseph 	 

	

35 337 	Aug. 15. 2902 	Kysel a, oseph 	 

	

36 413 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Kysela, oseph 	 

	

3, 409 	Feb. NI, 1902 	Labello, Gennaro 	 

	

3o 186 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Lacy. Patrick 	 

	

35 343 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lafalace, Antonio 	 

	

36 384 	Oct. 3, 1902 	Lafond, Vinceno 	 

	

37 i82 	Oct. 3o, 1902 	Lafond, Vinceno 	 

	

35 347 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lafond, Vincenzo 	 

	

3o 186 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Lafonde, Pasquale 	 

	

32 479 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Iaggese. Antonio 	 

	

35 346 	Aug. 15, 1902 	4.3J1 ey, Patrick 	 

	

37 29 	Oct. 22, 19os 	Laina, Vincenzo 	 

	

33 235 	Apr. 10, 1902 	Laino, Salvatore 	 

	

31 496 	Feb. x8, 1902 	Laino, Vincenzo 	 

	

35 342 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Laino, Vincenzo 	 

	

35 346 	Aug. 15,1902 	Lamar, Cheeky 	 

	

36 215 	Sept. 05,1902 	Lamb, James W 	 

	

35 349 	Aug. 15. 1902 	Lambert, James.. ... 

	

35 347 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Lambrecbt, George 	 

	

37 225 	NOV. to, 1902 	LarnbrechtliGeorge 	 

	

54 87 	May 78,1905 	Lifilpken, enry.... 

	

32 88 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Lander, Jacob W 	 

	

44 63 	Nov. 21, 1903 	Landrine, Abraham. 

	

34 111 	May 21.x902 	Lang, George 	 

	

22 71 	May 9,1901 	Lang, Thomas 	 
29 181 	Mar. t6, 19oz 
30 445 	Dec. 28, 19ot 
32 171 	Mar. 12, 1902 
42 58 	Aug. 12, 1903 
32 225 	Mar. 13,  1902 
30 186 	Dec. 11, 1901 
31 450 	Feb. 17, 1902 
29 93 	Nov. x I, 1901 
28 484 	Oct. 24, 1901 
41 344 	July 1,1903 
31 408 	Feb. 14, 1902 
36 436 	Apr. 28, 1902 
31 496 	Feb. t8, 1902 
35 341 	Aug. 15, 1902 
37 226 	Nov. zo, z9o2 
31 287 	Feb. 5,1902 
32 t88 	Mar. 13, 1902 
33 236 	Apr. 10, /902 
35 344 	Aug. t5, 1902 
42 65 	Aug. 12, 1903 
37 323 	Dec. 3,1902 
36 413 	Oct. 9, 1902 
37 226 	Nov. 10, 1902 
30 187 	Dec. II, 1901 
34 437 	July 3o, 1902 
35 27 	July 11, 1902 
35 350 	Aug. is, 1902 
30 258 	Dec. r3, 19or 
35 350 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 497 	Feb. 18, 1902 
43 439 	Nov. T1, 1903 
35 34o 	Aug. 15, 1002 
22 435 	June /5, 1900 
33 297 	Apr. 12, 1902 
22 452 	Tune 18, 7900 
3o /87 	Dee. 71. 1901 
28 485 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 94 	Nov. 11, tgoi 
33 238 	Apr. to. 1902 
29 181 	Nov. 16. 1901 
29 259 	Nov. 22, 1907 
30 445 	Dec. 28, 1901 
92 172 	Mar. 12. 1902 
32 172 	Mar. 72, 1902 
43 58 	Aug. 12. 1903 
44 97 	Nov. 27. 1903 
31 126 	Tan. 21, 1902 
sa 285 	Mar. 18, 7902 
33 236 	Apr. 70, 1002 
32 al. 	Mar. t3, 1902 
24 442 	Nov. 20, 1900 

Langbein, Samuel 	 
Langbein, Samuel 	 
Langbein, Samuel 	 
Langbein, Samuel 	 

	

Landendoen, Henry 	 
Lanihan, John 	 

	

Lanzendoen, Henry 	 

	

Lanzendoen, Henry 	 

	

Lanzendoen, Henry 	 

	

Lanzendoen, Henry 	 
Lanzo, Giovanni 	 
Lanzo, Giovanni 	 
Lapetina, Antonio 	 
Lapetina, Antonio 	 
Lapetino, Antonio 	 
La Pietta, Pietro 	 
La Pietta, Pietro 	 
La Pietta, Pietro 	 
La Pietta, Pietro 	 
Larkey, John L 	 
Larkin, Tames F 	 
Larkin, James T 	 

	

Larocca, Francesco 	 
Lassala, Guisenpe 	 
Latarizilo, Pelligrino 
Latarizilo, Pelligrino 
Latello, Genero 	 
Lauber, Moses 	 
Lauber, Moses 	 
Lauber, Moses 	 
Lauber, Moses 	 
T,autarebanffels. R 	 
Lawler, John T 	 
Lawless. William..', 
Lawn, Edward J 	 
Lawn, Thomas 	 
Lawyer, Tames 	 
Lawyer, James 	 
Lay, Samuel 	 
Lazarus, Levy 	 
Lazarus, Levy 	 
Lazarus, Levy 	 
T,azarus, Levy 	 
Lazarus. Levy 	 
Lazarus. Levy 	 
Lear, William 	 
Leavey, Patrick H 	 
Leavy, Thomas I 	 

	

Le Bentone, Rafael 	 

	

Le Bentone, Rafael 	 
Leddy, Daniel 	 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 76. i 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 80. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Fireman, Department of Correction, $140.39. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $ias. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 1144- 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 254. • 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $374.30. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways,$468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $136. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Teamster, Department of Highways, $129.37. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $9o. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 

'Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $z35, 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 

Department epartment of Highways, $312. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50.  
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, po. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, zoo. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 

Department epartment of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $80.77. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $206.85 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $144. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $0,80e. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $t134.• 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $206.85. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.64- 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $182. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $ago. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $285.65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $49.23. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Bath Attendant, $415. 	

i 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $271.86. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $246- 
Blacksmith's Helper, Street Cleaning, $420. 
Driver. Department of Street Cleaning, $1.000. 
Mechanic's Helper. Department of Street Clean. 

ing, $225. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $4,0oe. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 8144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of otreet Cleaning, $5o. 
Employee. Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25.0. 

I 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $t12.29. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$am 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $L2. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer. Department of Parka, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, E188. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $216.70 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleanink, S5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Um/. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $t,000. 
Sweener, Denartrnent of Street Cleaning, 825o. 
Inspector. Department of Water Sup*, $3450. 
Taborer. Department of Highways, Safe. 
Driver. Deoartment of Street Cleaning, $050.63. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Uri. 
T.aborer, Department of Highways. $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $t25. 
Laborer, Department of Parks,.$144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 5158.40. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1 84. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $52. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 5254. 
TAITorer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Taborer. Department of Highways. $468. 
Tsborer. Denartment of Parks, Brooklyn. $iso.so. 
Machinist. Department of Street Cleaning. $617. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Cleaner, Department of Buildings, $3,290. 

SCHEME/LI 	SUSPENSION " Ammo. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

2$0 



	

3: 288 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

33 238 	Apr. 10, 1902 

	

29 32 	Oct. 29, 1901 

	

32 74 	Feb. 28, 1902 

	

29 323 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

43 141 	Oct. 6, 1903 

	

31 385 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

33 93 	Mar. 31, 1902 

	

32 174 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

33 363 	Apr. 21, 1902 

	

41 104 	May 25, 1903 

	

30 189 	Dee. 11, 1901 

	

31 236 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

28,  486 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 44 	Oct. 30, 1901 

	

31 455 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

32 226 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

41 346 	July I, 1903 

	

29 183 	NovO. 16, 1901 

	

29 26o 	Nov. 22, 1901 

	

3o 447 	Dec. 28, 1901 

	

36 417 	Oct. 9, 1902 

	

32 33 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

35 361 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

29 95 	Nov. xi, 1901 

	

37 202 	Nov. 3, 1902 

	

31 378 	Feb. 13, 1902 

	

28 487 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 44 	Oct. 3o, 19o1  

	

29 95 	Nov. II, 19ot 

	

31 452 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

3a 226 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

37 202 	Nov. 3, 1902 

	

33 300 	Apr. ,z, 1902 

	

33 299 	Apr. 12, 1902 

	

31 411 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

36 386 	Oct. 3, 1902 

	

37 434 	Dec. 17, 1902 
38 9  Jan. 3.1903 

	

32 484 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

37 192 	Nov. 1, 1902 

	

28 487 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 96 	Nov. xi, 1901 

	

31 453 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

41  347 	July 1, 1903 

	

41 347 	July 1,1903 

	

52 381 	Mar. 28, 1905 

	

52 381 	Mar. 28, 1905 

	

32 249 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

31 236 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

31 236 	Feb. 4, I902 

	

3o 189 	iTi 

	

41 402 	July 14,1903 
 11, 1901 

	

33 239 	Apr. 19, 1902 

	

35 358 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

37 51 	Oct. 22, 1902 

	

273 	Dec. 24, 1903 

	

23o 	Sept. 16, 1902 

	

300 	Apr. 12, 1902 
361 
383 

3 1  410 
37 435 
44 418 
40  
33 
32  
54 
34 

44 
36 
33 
35 
52  

200 
301 

111 

Mar. 
Feb. 
Dec. 
Jan. 

Apr. 
Feb. 
May 
May 

28, 1905 
14, 1902 
17, 1902 
11, 1904 

12, 1902 
24, 1903 
18, 1905 
21, 1902 
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SCHEDULE I—" SUSPENSION " ACTIONS. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

McCauley, Patrick 	 
McCauley, Patrick 	 
McColgan, Philip 	 
McColgan, Philip 	 
McColgan, Philip 	• 
McColgan, Philip 	 
McComsey, John 	 
McComsey, John 	 
McCormack, James 	 

McCormack, ames 	 

	

McCormack, ames 	 
cCormack, 4 

McCormack, ichael 
McCormack, Michael 
McCormack, Thomas 
McCormack, Thomas 
McCormack, Thomas 
McCormack, Thomas 
McCormack, Thomas 
McCormick, ames 	 
McCormick, ames 	 
McCormick, ames 	 
McCormick, ernes 	 

	

McCormick, ichael 	 
MeMormick, Michael 
McCormick Thomas. 
McCourt, tames 	 
McCulloug , Thomas 
McCumsey, ohn 	 
McCumsey, ohn 
McCumsey, ohn 
McCumsey, ohn 
McCumsey, John 
McDaniel, James 	 
McDermott, Ed. F 	 
McDermott, Ed. P 	 
McDermott, Frank 	 
McDermott, Joseph 	 

	

McDermott, Patrick 	 
McDonald, James 
McDonald,John 
McDonald,Mary F., 

administratrix 
McDonald, Michael. 
McDonald, Michael. 
McDonald, Michael. 
McDonald, Michael. 
McDonald, Michael. 
McDonald,Thomas E. 
McDonough, Charles. 
McDowell, William. 
McDowell, William. 
McDowell, William. 
McElearney, Owen. 

McEnerney, Lot 	 
McEttrick, Thomas 	 
McEvoy, C. 	 
McEvoy, Christopher 

Mc
J

Fadden, Patrick 	 
McGayick, John 	 

	

McGinley, Cornelius 	 
McGinnis, J. 	 
McGough, Peter 	 
McGovern, M. J 	 
McGovern, Philip 	 
McGowan, George 	 

McGowan, James 	 
McGowan, Ned 	 
McGowan, Peter 	 

	

McGowan, Thomas 	 

McGrath, Edward 	 
McGrath, Edward 	 
McGrath, Edward 	 
McGrath, Edward 	 
McGrath, Edward 	 
McGrath, Edward 	 
McGrath, Edward 	 
McGrath, Edward 	 
McGrath, Michael 	 
McGrath, William 	 
McGrath, William 	 
McGuire, James 	 

	

McGuire, Matthew J 	 

	

Nov. i I, 1903 	McHugh, Patrick 	 

	

Aug. Is, tgoa 	McHugh, Thomas 	 

	

Sept. 26 3902 	McHugh, Thomas 	 

	

June
pr. 21 

26
, 19
, 19

02 	McKag
02 	McInerue,ney, ohn Matthew 

,4 	 

	

Apr. 21, 1902 	McKague, 
J  
John 	 

	

Nov. *8, 1903 	McKeever, Henry 	 

	

J

uly 3, x902 	McKenna, John P 	 

	

uly ii, 1902 	McKenna, John P 	 

	

...cc. 23, 1901 	McKenna, Michael 	 

	

t

an. 22, 1902 	McKenna, Patrick 	 

	

an. 23, 1902 	McKenna, Patrick 	 

	

eb. 17, 1902 	McKenna, Patrick 	 

	

July i, 1903 	McKenna, Patrick 	 

	

Aug. 5, 1904 	McKeon, John F 	 

	

Dec. 11, 1901 	McKettrick, Thomas 	 

	

Mar. 33, 1902 	McKevitt, James 	 
- Nov. 21, 1903 	McKibben, Charles 	 

	

Jan. zt, 3902 	McKiernan, Thomas 	 

	

Apr. 1o, 1902 	McKiernan, Thomas 	 

	

Feb. 34, 1902 	McKinnell, William 	 

	

Dec. 35, 3902 	McKinnell, William 	 

	

Feb. 18, 1902 	McKnight, thn 	 

	

Oct. 9, 3902 	McKnight, ohn 	 

	

Aug. 15, 1902 	McKnight, 	In. • • • 

	

Nov. 11, 19ot 	McKnight, ht, Wm. •• i 

	

Nov. 16,1901 	McKnight, Wm.  

	

Feb. 17, 3902 	McKnight, Wm. 	. 

	

Apr. so, 1902 	McKnight, Wm.  

	

iuly 1, 3903 	McKnight, Wm. 	 

	

Dee. 33, 3901 	McLaughlin, Con 	 

	

Oct. 24, 1901 	McLaughlin, ames 	 

	

Nov. it, trio 1 	McLaughlin, ames 	 

	

Feb. 17, 1902 	McLaughlin, ames 	 

	

uly i, 1903 	McLaughlin, ames 	 

	

une 15, 1900 	McLaughlin, ohn 	 

	

t. 24, 1903 	McLaughlin, ohn 	 

	

Nov. 11, 1901 	McLaughlin, ohn 	 

	

Dee. 12, 1901 	McLaughlin, ohn 	 

	

Feb. 17, 1902 	McLaughlin, ohn 	 

	

Mar. 33, 2902 	McLaughlin, ohn 	 

	

July 1, 1903 	McLaughlin, ohn 	 

	

Feb. to, 1902 	McLaughlin, M. 	 

	

Mar. 17, 1902 	McLaughlin, M. 	 

	

Nov. 16, 1901 	McLaughlin, Michael 

	

Dec. 28, 1901 	McLaughlin, Michael 

	

Mar. 12, 1902 	McLaughlin, Michael 

	

Aug. 12, 1903 	McLaughlin, Michael 

	

Nov. ,6, Igor 	McLoughlin, Michael 

	

June 26, 1902 	McLoughlin, Michael 

	

Oct. 29,1902 	McMahan, Eugene 	 

	

Mar. 31, 1902 	McMahon, John 	 

	

Apr. to, 1902 	McMahon, John. .. 	 

	

Feb. 9. i904 	McMahon, Patrick F 	 

	

Mar. 6, 1900 	McManus, John J 	 

	

Apr. 12, 1902 	McManus, Patrick 	 

	

July 7, 1902 	McMenamin, Frank 	 

	

Aug. is, 1902 	McMenamin, Frank 	 
37 126 	Tan. 21, 1902 	McMullen, Frank 	 
so 259 	bec. :3, 1901 	McNally, James ..„, 	 
28 490 	Oct. 24, 1901 	McNamara, John 	 
29 07 	Nov. i3, 1901 	McNamara, John 	 

31  454 	Feb. 17, 1902 	McNamara. Tohn 	 
41 349 	Tilly 1, i903 	McNamara, 'John 	 
19 185 	Nov. t6, 1901 	McNamee, James 	 

30  447 	Dec. 28. 1901 	McNamee, ernes 	 
32 174 	Mar. 12, 1902 	McNamee, ames 	 
42 62 	Aug. la. 1903 	McNamee. tames 	 
34 22 	June 6. 1902 	McNeil, John E 	 
35 36o 	Aug. 15. 1903 	McNerny, P. 	 
29 185 	Nov. 36, 1901 	McQuade, John 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 152. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, 152. 

I 

Laborer, Department of Parks, 152. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, 273. 
Laborer, Departinent of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Department of highways, $14. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
I canister, Department of Highways, 8117. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $117. 
Sweeper, Department of Street cleaning, $50. 
sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. 8120. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Hirpsays, $50. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $1 44. 
Ltworer, Department of larks, $04.50. 
Laourer, Department of Parks, $184• 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $142. 
JW0C1X1-, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of highways,..brorut, $60. 
Driver, Department of Street Weaning, 51,050. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $120. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Department of Highways, 8284. 
Lauorer, Department of Highways, $50. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $7oo. 
Paver, Department of highways, $680. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, impartment of street Cleaning, $250. 
Swecer, Department of Street (-leaning, $299.44. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, *boo. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Keeper. Department of Correction, $1,184.33. 
Laborer, Department of Highways,$76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $114. 
Caulker, Department ot Water Supply, $159.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $a5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Engineman, Department of Water Supply, $182. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, gas°. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $272.84 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $aso. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $a5o. 
Fireman, Department of Correction, $380.25. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $a5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $464. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $251. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, *245- 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean 

mg, $435. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $180. 
Employee, Department of Highways, 064. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, *so. 
Laborer. Department of Highways, $14. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, *no. 
Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $3.0oo. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $74.86. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $.246.25- 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $78. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 5119. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $319. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Fireman, Long Island City, $2,208.66. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $36o. 
Hostler, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,008. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ‘25. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 61. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $132. 
Employee. Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $132. 
laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer. Department of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $2,932. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $174. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, ;153. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $520. 
Employee. Department of Highways $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 15o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 332. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $zo8. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 5224. 
Taborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $144• • 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $282.42 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $357. 
Laborer, Department of Sewers, $20o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Fireman, Fire Department, $790.20. 
Painter, Department of Water Supply, $3,000. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.64 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Taborer, Department of Highways. Bronx, $60. 
Employee. Department of Highways. $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $312. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 3144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $234. 
Laborer, Department of  Parks, $284.  
Carpenter. Department of Highways. $70. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $1 44- 

Dec. 28, 19o1 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Nov. ix, 1903 
Nov. 20, 1900 
May 18, 1905 

Dec. 9, 190 
July 73, 1902 
Nov. ao, 1900 
Apr. 12,1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Apr. 16, 1902 
Dec. 15, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 

37 i83 	Oct. 3o, 1902 
3o 191 	Dec. ii, not 
36 417 	Dec. 19, 1902 
36 416 	Oct. 9, 1902 
37 183 	Oct. 3o, 1902 
31 411 	Feb. 14, 1902 
3,5 356 	Aug. 15, 1902 
33 24o 	Apr. 	9  . 	i190022 
31 409 
31 412 	Feb. 14, 1902 
35 35 1 	Aug. 15, 1902 
37 183 	Oct. 30, 1902 
24 444 	Nov. 20, 1900 
29 102 	Nov. 16, ago, 
30 448 	Dec. 213, Igor 
32 175 	Mar. 12, 1902 

42  30 193 	ADeuc.g.  z1z3,' 
1903 
1901 

31 1
3 	D_783 	1eebc.. 1137: 119 90022 

35 363 	Aug. ,5, 1902 	Mairmieri, Pasquale. 
36 321 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Malbrangue, LOU/1.. 
35 364 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Malbran_gue, Louis.. 
3i 237 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Ma110, Liugi 	 
37 396 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Matto, Liugi 	 
22 436 	Tune 15,  190o 	Mallon, Edward 	 
3o 298 	Dec. 16, 1901 	Malo, Joseph 	 
54 88 	May i8, 1905 	Malone, John 	 
43 440 	Nov. 11, 1903 	Malturi, Antonio 	 
33 382 	Apr. 23, 1902 	Mand, Louis 	• • 

June 6, 1902 	Mand. Louis 	 
Aug. is, 1902 	Mandik, Wenzel 	 

35 366 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Mangiere,°scot'. 	
Mar. 24, i902 	Mangiero, john 	 
Feb. 5, 1902 	Mangiero, John 	 
Dec. 18, 1901 	Mangoire, Guiseppe 	 
Mar. 19, 1902 	Menges, Vincenzo 	 
Apr. 7, 1902 	Man$us, Vincenzo 	 
Mar. 24.1902 	Manieri, Pasquale 	 
Mar. 28, ,go5 	Manion, John 	 
Mar. 14, 7902 	Manna, August.. 	 
Nov. ,6, 19o7 	Manning, Alexander 
Dec. 28, 19o1 	Manning, Alexander 
Dec. z8, 19o, 	Manning, Alexander 
Mar. 12, 1902 	Manning, Alexander 
Aug. za, 1903 	Manning, Alexadder 
Aug. 35, 1902 	Manzo, Rocco L 	 
Oct. sa, 1902 	Manzo, Rocco L 	 
Aug. x 3, 1902 	Marcano, Giovanni 	 
Dec. 57, 1902 	Marceline, John C 	 
Mar. 24, :902 	Marche, LuChino 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Marcharolli, Luigi 	 
Oct. 3o, 1902 	Mareharolli Luigi 	 
Mar. 23,  7902 	Marchetti,  'Andrea 	 
Aug. 35, *902 	Marchetti, Andrea 	 
Apr. ,o, 1902 	Marchetti Donato 	 
Aug. 35, 1902 	Marco, diovanni 	 
May 18, 1905 	Mareaup, James 	 
Dec. 13, 1901 	Margioggi

' 
 Nicola 	 

Feb. 4, 1902 	Madanti, Antonio 	 
Oct. 9, 1902 	Mariano, Antonio 	 
Mar. aa, 1902 	Mariano, Celantonio 
Mar. 24, 1902 	Mariano, Domenick. 
Apr. 28, 1902 	Mariano, Giovanni 	 
Feb. 24, 1902 	Mariano, Giovanni 	 
Dec. it, 1901 	Mariano, Giuseppe 	 
Mar. 24, 1902 	Mariano, Giuseppe 	 
Apr: all, rgoa 	Marino, Angelo A 	 
Oct g, zgos 	Marino, Dominick 	 
Dec. 16, 1901 	Marino, John 	 
Feb. 17, 1902 	Marino, John 	 
May a6, 1903 	Marion. Florence 	 
Apr. az, 1903 	Marmion, Lawrene 	 
May 25, 1903 	Marmion, Lawrence 	 
Oct. 9, 1902 	Maro, Tony 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Marola, Antonio 	 
Feb. 14, 1902 	Marone, Jamea. 	 
Feb. 14, 1902 	Marone, James 	 

32 483 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Marra, Antonio 	 
Aug. is, 1902 	Marra, Antonio 	 

32 482 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Marro, Alfonso 	 
3o 386 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Marrinolo, Anton 	 
31 497 	Feb. 38, t cios 	Marro, Antonio ... 	 
37 31 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Marro, Antonio 	 
37 52 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Marro, Guiseppe..• • 
33 17 	Mar. 33, 1902 	Marrone, Bniagw., 	 
3' 475 	Feb. is, ipoa 	Marshall, William D. 

Feb. ,8, z9o2 	Martens, Henry A. 

29 182 	Nov. 16, ,goi 	Martin, Charles H 	 
Dec. 28, '901 	Martin, Charles H 	 

32 176 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Martin, Charles H 	 
42 6o 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Martin, Charles H 	 

Mar. 14, 1902 	Martin, James 	 
Aug. is, i9o2 	Martin. James 	 
Apr. 70, 1902 	Martin, Robert 	 

31 292 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Martin, Robert J..• • 
June 26, 19os 	Martine, Antonio 	 
Feb. 13, isms 	Martinio, Guiseppe 	 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Martinka, John 	 
Aug. is, itioa 	Martucci, Guiseppe 	 
Oct. 22, 1902 	Martucci, Guiseppe 	 
Oct 22, 1902 	Marziasso, Nicolo 	 
Aug. is, zgoa 	Marzillo, Cano 	 
Mar. 24, 1902 	Marziotta, Salvatore 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Marziotta, Salvatore 
Aug. 15, 1902 	Mascola, Francesco. 
Oct. 30, rgoa 	Masco's, Francesco. 
Oct. 22, 1902 	Masella, Guis_eppe 	 
Oct.  22, 1902 	Mashoberta, Miami. 
Feb. 14,3903 	Massega, Angelo 	 
Nov. 20, 1900 	Masterson, John J 	 
Feb. 4, *902 	Masterson, Thomas 	 
Mar. 24, 1902 	Masterson, Thomas. 

35 361 	Aug. z5, 3902 	Masterson, Thomas. 
35 352 	Aug. is, zgos 	Mateo, Francisco 	 
36 386 	Oct. 3, 1902 	Mateo, Francisco 	 
32 465 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Mathun, Francesco 	 
36 5o8 	Oct. 20, mo2 	Matino, Anbonia 	 
31 410 	Feb. *4, 1902 	Matilde', Francesco 

	 31 290 	Feb.  5,1902 	Matteo,  
33 238 	Apr. ro, zgaz 	Matteo, Francesco 	 
33 240 	Apr.  io,  1902 	Matteste, Salyatoz•e. 
33 437 	Apr. 28, 1903 	Matteste, Salvatore. 
28 486 	Oct. 24, 19oz 	Matthas, George 	 
29 9c 	Nov. t 1, 190I 	Matthas, George 	 
29 488 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Matthas, George 	 
41 346 	July ,, um 	Matthas. George 	 
33 255 	Apr. io, 1903 	Matthews, Edw. A. 
31 378 	Feb. 13.1902 	Matthews, Thomas F. 
33 329 	Apr. i6, 1902 	Mattoba, Pasquale 	 

Feb. 4, 1903 	Mattola, Pasquale 	 
Mar. 24, 1902 	Matturo. Francesco. 
Aug. 15, 1002 	Matturo, Francesco. 
Oct. 22, 1902 	Mature, Antonio.. .. 
Aug. x5, 1902 	Mauchre.  Antonio 	 
Feh. In. 1901 	May, Charles 	 
Feb. 28, 1002 	May, Charles 	 
Aug. 15, zgos 	May. Charles 	 
Apr. 7, 190a 	Mayer. Benjamin 	 
June a6, 1901 	Mayo, Tony 	 

Painter, Department of Parks, 8294. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 8504. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $546. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Attendant, Department of Buildings, $3,205. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 431.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Foreman, Department of Buildings, $4,480. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $217. 
Sweeper, Department of Street cleuning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $236.90. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 8250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $98.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $141. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250.19. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,i 150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $279.74. 
Helper, Department of Buildings, $2,837.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 81 44. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 5,84. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Harnessmaker, Department of Street Cleaning, 

$637. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $a_50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaniag,  1163•95. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 23o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 

i 
 aso. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,100. 
Sweeper, Department of StreetCleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 6245. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $3,00e. 
Laborer, Department of Street Improvements, 

$1,701.88. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, 5108.o. 1 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ago. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 343.34. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. i 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, 51 3. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $a5o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, i1 44. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 14o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254• 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 	 . 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $a5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $63.04. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $a5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Ws. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $205.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning.aS.65. I 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, 5245. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $39.441. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
SWeeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 573. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 

375. 
50. 
141. 
31.53. 
aso. 

Oct 24, 1901 
29 96 	Nov. 17, 1901 

Feb. 14, 1902 
Jan. 20, 1902 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 31, 1902 
July 	I, 1903 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Nov. 21, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1002 
Jan. 20, 1904 

28 488 

31  385 
31 121 
31 454 
32  
33 93 
41  347 
32 24n 
3o 386 
44 64 
35 36o 
45 2 
40 211 
43 440 
31 359 
30  322  
34 373 
33 363 
33 363  
44 23 
34 437 
35 27 
30 386 
31 134 
31 1 34 
31 452  
41  348  
48 20 
3o 12o 
33 37 
44 85 
31 69 
33 239 
32  33 
37 409 
31  497 
36 414 
35

9 
 36o 

29 *IC 
2 

31  453 
33 20 
41  34 
3o 1511 
28 489 
29 97 
31  45) 
41 345  
22 435 
38 489 
39 /.7 
29 439 
31  454' 
32 227 
41 349 
31 341  
32 273 
29 184 
30 447 
32 174 
42 63 
29 184 
34 374 
37  
33 

148  
85 

33 241 
45 1 41  
19 472 
33 300  
34 459 
35 359 

226 

30 448  
32  175 
42 61  
43 440  

2438 
  

54 8  
29 411  
35 28  
24 443 
33 301  
32 486 
33 328 
37 409 
32 465 

McQuade, John ... 
McQuade, John ... 
McQuade, John ... 
McSarley, Patrick .. 
McSberry, James J. 
.McSherry, John.... 

McSweeney, John... 
McSweeney; John... 
McVay, Edward. 
McVey, Thomas.... 
Macceo, 
Macceo, 
Macchiaroli, Luigi.. 
Machiarole, Gaetano 
Macio, Giovanni.... 
M ackebin, Walter... 
Macklin, Daniel..... 
Macklin, David... .. 
MacKnight, William 
Madden, krank 	 
Madden, Frank 	 
Madden, John 	 
Mader, Lonions 	 
Mader, Lonions 	 
Mader, Louis 	 
Mader, Louis. 	 
Maher, Daniel P 	 
Maher, 	. 
Maher, William 	 
Maher, William 	 
Maher, William 	 
Mahoney, John 	 
Maiberger, Joseph 	 
Maier, Otto 	• 

.34 2 3 2  
35 371 

32 486 
31 289 
30 343 
32 318 
33 1 70  
32 430 
52 382 
32 248 
29 182 
30 448 
3o 449 
32 175 
42 49 
35 362 
37 52  
35 353 
37 433 
32  423 
.35 369 
37 as 
32 356 
3S 370 
33 239 
35 351 
54 92  
3o 259 
it 238 
36 414 
32  454 
32  482  
33 438  
32  31 
3o 393 
32  433 
33 437 
36  41 5 
3o 307 
31  435 
41 1 14 
33 364 
41 103 
36 415 
35 362 
31 412  
31 413 

35 370 

31 47S 

3o 449 

32 .240 
35 368' 
.33 241  

34 372 
.3 1  373 
35 356  
35 364 
37 52  
37 5 1  
5 366 3 

32  481  
35 366 
35 369 
37 182 
37 33 
37 g1  
38 409 
24 441 
31 238 
32  487 

31 219 
32 482 
35 952 
3732  
35 388 
31 342 
32 66 
35 353 
33 76o 
34 373 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Bath Attendant, $58. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $78. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $33o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, tax. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 29.55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $338.84. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $30. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean-

ing, 5345. 
1 Laborer, Department of Parks, 144. 

Laborer, Department of  Parks,  184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 137. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 150. I 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $i65.48. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $128.05. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $65•01. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25e. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25e. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25e. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $273.83. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $z so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Cleaner, Department of Buildings, $2,290. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25e. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;108.33. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Deoartment of Street Cleaning, $25e. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $15o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. 8156. 
Carpenter, Department of Street Cleaning, $728. 
Carpenter. Department of Street Cleaning. $728. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $211.6o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 925e. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
s'weeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25e. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $163.92. 
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Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Is, 1900 
15, 19os 
II, 1901 
x8, r9o5 
20, 1902 
20, 1902 
18, 1902 

Dec. 18, :got 
Nov. so, 1902 
Aug. 15, 19o2 
Oct. 20, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Apr. to, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Oct. 20, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 17, 1902 
Oct. 37, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 4, 1903 
May 25, 1903 
July I, 1903 
Apr. zo, 1902 
Aug. zs, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 19os 
Feb. x8, x902 
Mar. z3, 1902 

Apr. zo, 190a 
Apr. to, 1902 
May as, 1903 
July s, 103 
Aug. x5, 190 
Apr. 12, 1903 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 4, 19os 
.Ayr. 12, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Jan. ii, 1904 

Dec. 	xmat 
DEC. 23, 1901 

ine s6, 1902 
Oct. 29, 3902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Feb. z8, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
June  26, 1902 
Oct. 9, 1902 
Aug, IS, 1902 
Sept. a6, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Nov. 20, 1900 
Mar. 4, 1902 
May 25, 1903 
July 	I, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Nov 21, 1903 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Aug. IS, 1902 
Feb. 1t, 1902 

Mar. se, 1902 
Mar. 28, 1905 
Jan. 12, 1903 

t. 24, 1901 
Mar. ii, igot 
Feb. 17, 1902 
July 	I, 1903 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Mar. II, 1901 
Feb. 17, 1902 
July 	1, 1903 
Feb.e 	to, 1902 
Mar. t6, rgoi 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Apr. so, 1902 

?van. 15, 1903 
ar. 26, 1901 

Dec. 28, 19oi 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Nov. 21, 1901 
Mar. 6, too° 
Dec. 18, 190t 
July 11,1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
July 1 i,, 1902 
Aug. 15, 3902 
Sept. 26, 3902 
June 6, 1902 
Apr. 12, 1902 
Nov. 3, 1902 
Dec. ii, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
May t7, 1901 
Feb. 14,1902 
May 8, x9o* 

Aug. is, 190 
Nov. se7, 1901 
Nov. 27, zgoz 
Dec. z 1903 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Apr. lo, 190 
Oct. 22, 190 
Aug. 75, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Apr. 12, 1902 
Oct. 29, 1901 
NOV. 27, 1901 
Oct. 28, l903 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Sept. ,6, t902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Nov. 34, 1899 
Nov. 29, 1901 

Mar. 12, 1902 
Apr. n, 1904 
Aug. is 1902 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Oct. 30, 1901 
Nov. II, 1901 
DEC. 12, 1901 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 17, 19os 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 31, 1902 ]Mar. 

1, 1903 
ov. 20, 1900 

Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 17, 19os 
Dec. 17, 1902 

Dec. 17, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Oct. 9, 1902 
Nov. is, 19os 
Aug. is, K90 
Oct. SS, 1902 
Dec. 17, 1902 

Jan. 30, 1902 
Mar. 6, 1901 

Mar. 14, 102 
Aug. 13, 1902 
Feb. 18,103 

Morisey, John 	 
Morrissey, John 	 
Morrona Ignario 	 
Morse, Patrick 	 
Motions, Guiseppe 	 
Moshobetta, Michele 	 
Mosier, John L. H 	 

Moyle, William 	 
Moyna, Thomas 	 
Moyne, Thomas 	 
Mozhei, Angelo 	 
Mozhei, Angelo 	 
Mozze, Genaro 	 
Mozze, Genaro 	 
Mozzo, Gennavina 	 
Mucci, Liberti 	 
Mueller, Henry 	 
Mugover, Angelo 	 
Mulcahy, Patrick 	 
Muldoon, Thomai 	 
Muldoon, Thomas 	 
Muldoon, Thomas 	 
Mulhearn, Patrick 	 
Mulhearn, Patrick.., 
Muller, Alois 	 
Muller, Alois 	 
Muller, Alois 	 
Mulligan, Dennis J 	 

Mulligan, D. I. (1). 
Mulligan, D. 4. j2). 
Mulligan, Denis 	 
Mulligan, Dennis J 	 
Mulligan, james 	, 
Mulligan, William H. 
Mullnne, John 	 
Mulrooney, Wm 	 
Mulvihill, James 	 
Mulvihill, Thomas 	 
Mundeo, Pasq 	 
Mundy, Edward P 	 

Munger, Andrew 	 
Murcia, Liberto 	 
Murphy, David 	 
Murphy, Dennis 	 
Murphy, ames M 	 
Murphy, ames 	 
Murphy, ames 	 
Murphy, ames 	 
Murphy, eremiah 	 
Murphy, ohn 	 
Murphy, ohn. 	 
Murphy, ohn 	 
Murphy, artin 	 
Murphy, Michael 	 
Murphy, Owen 	 
Murphy, Owen 	 
Murphy, Owen 	 
Murphy, Patrick 	 
Murphy, Peter 	 
Murphy, Robert 	 
Murphy, Robert 	 
Murphy, Timothy 	 

Murphy, Timothy 	 
Murphy, William 	 
Murray, Edward 	 
Murray, ames 	 
Murray ames 	 
Murray, ames 	 
Murray, ames 	 
Murray, ohn 	 
Murray, ohn 	 
Murray, ohn 	 
Murray, ohn. 	 
Murray, awrence 	 
Murray, Michael 	 
Murray, Michael 	 
Murray, Michael 	 
Murray, Michael 	 
Murray, Patrick 	• 
Murray, Patrick 	 
Murray, William 	 
Murray, William 	 
Murray, William.... 
Murray, William J.. 
Murphy, Patrick J 	 
M ussito, Rocco 	 
Musto, Antonio 	 
Muzzalo, Carmine 	 
Myers, David ....... 
Nagle, Adam 	 
Nagle, Adam ........ 
Nairn, George H.... 
Nanheimer, Frank... 
Nash, James J 	 
Natelli, Genarro 	 
Nazzolito,_Dominico 	 
Neason, William 	 
Neill, John 	 
Nelson, Matilda E 	 

Neuschutz, C. A. L 	 
Neusse, George C 	 
Neusse, George C 	 
Neusse, George C 	 
Newman, Adolph 	 
Newman, Joseph 	 
Newscholz, Charles 	 
Nichollas, A 	 
Nichollas, Antonio 	 
Nigro, Aniello 	 
Nigro, Aniella 	 
Nolan, Michael 	 
Nolan, William. .. 
Nolan, William 	 
Nolan, William N 	 
Norton, Patrick 	 
Notafrancesco, Biago 
Notarfrancesca,Biago 
Nugent,ohn 	 

	

John 	 ohn 

Nugent, Tohn 	 
Nugent, )ohn 	 
Nuiack, Thomas 	 
Nussbaum, William 	 
Nussbaum, William 	 
Nussbaum, William 	 
Nussbaum, William 	 
Nussbaum, William 	 
Nussbaum, William 	 
Nussbaum, William 	 
Nussbaum, William 	 
Nussbaum, William 	 
Nyhatn, Thomas 	 
Oberle, Matthew 	 
O'Brien, Arthur 	 
O'Brien, Daniel 	 

O'Brien, Edward 	 
O'Brien, Felix 	 
O'Brien, Felix. 	 
O'Brien, Felix. ... 
O'Brien, John 	 
O'Brien, ohn 	 
O'Brien, homas 	 

O'Bryhim, George 	 
O'Bryhim, George 

No. 	 
O'Bryhim George.... 
O'Brybim, George... 
O'Callahan, William. 

Engineer, Department of Water Supply, $3,200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $35o. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean. 

ing, $505. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $:5.76. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $65.0i. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $,25. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, ;264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways,;264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,8125. 
Sweeper, Department of Stseet Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. • 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;a5o. 
Assistant Fireman, Department of Highways, 

$87.50. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $134-
Employee Department of Highways, $119. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $407.75. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, ;819. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;250. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, ;84. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 

i 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $330. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 05.40. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 415.67. 

I 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 63.04. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, j25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $175.82. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $422. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o._ 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $262.01. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $0. 
Fireman, Department of Buildings, $1,975. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $420. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $430. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $819. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,' $30. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street (Lean. 

lug, $500.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $16o. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $162.12. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $116.50. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $102. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $396. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $134. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $119. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $462. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $819. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parka, $184. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $336. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $137. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $tas. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 1144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, x84. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 254. 
Accountant, Highways, Queens, 81,045.18. 
Messenger, Department of Sewers, $3,0o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 31.0. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,I 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 269.89. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;88.65. 
Painter, Department of Highways, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Painter, Department of Water Supply, $415. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Waitress,ete 

$86.33.  
Sweeper, 	

Disciplinary Training School, 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 8152. 
laborer, Department of Parks, $58. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $z25. 
Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, $283.68. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $520. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $5oo. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 

Department epartment of Street Cleaning, $120. 
Boardman, Department of Street Cleaning, 

$402.45.. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 815.76. 
Boardman, $'o.  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $40. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $14. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Cleaner, Department of Buildings, $2,290. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $575o. 
Assistant Foreman, Department of Highways, 

$86.25. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Department epartment of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 342.78. 
Assistant Foreman, Department of Highways. 

$71.87. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,i sso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Laborer. Department of Highways, $240. 

June 
Aug. 
Dec. 
May 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Feb. 

23 430 
35 36 5 
.10 195 
54 89 
36 509 
36 5013 
.1 1  475 

30  343 
37 226 
35 362 
36 509 
37 32  
33 242  
31 291 
36 Sop 
35 367 
37 43f 
36 478 
38 ago 
32  99 
41  104 
41  350  
.33 242  
35 371  
3t 241 
31 242 
3 1  499 
32 117 

33 258  
33 259 
41 104 
41 351  
35 354 
33 301  
32 44 
35 365 
3z 242 
33 298 
32 247 
44 41 7 
40  202 
30 196 
30 387 
34 3713 
37 145  
37 54 
al 499 
35 356  
35 357, 
3 
0
4 370_ 

410 
35 357 
0 321 
3z 289 
24 442  
32 zoo 
41 105 
43 351  
35 3se 
44 65 

35 357 
3z 476 

52 31ti  
3/1 

38 67 
28 
29 
31 
4 1  
:8 
29 
31  
41  
31 348  
29 188 
30 451  
32 321 
42  59 
33

8 
 243  

97 
39  188 
30 452 
32 177 
29 236 
19 472 
3o 

8 
344 

35 2  
37 54 
35 29 
35 373 
36 33a 
34 235 
33 302 
37 203 
30 196 
35 372  
a6 314 
3 1  41 5 
34 37 

35 372 
29 353 
29 324 
44 187 
32  488 
33 244 
37 54 
35 373 
37 55 
38  372  
37 34 
33 302 
29 33 
29 324 
43 302 
32 461 
36 231 

6 
3 7 
1 471 
29 340  

178 
37 

373 
492 

45 
99 

489 
386 
455 
227 
94 

352 
441  
zso 
435 
436 

37 436 
32  488 
36 418 
37 230 
35 376 
37 8o 
37 437 

31 193 
32 1318 

35 376 
31 476 

31 485 

491 
98 

451 
351  
491  
98 

452  
352 

32 
46 

28
35  

29 
29 
29 
31 
31 
32 
33 
41  
24 
32 
37 
37 
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• 

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Apr. to, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1903 
Mar. 34, 1902 
Oct. 9, 1902 
Oct. 30, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1901 

Oct. 11, 1903 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Apr. 8, 1502 

Feb. 18,1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 

	

Oct. 	3, 1903 

	

Oct. 	9, 1903 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Feb. 10, 1902 
Feb. 14,1903 
Feb. 14, 1903 
Oct. 30, 1902 
Oct. 21, 1902 
k eb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Mar. 34, 1902 
Aug. 15, 19os 
Oct. 11, 1902 
Sept. a6, 1902 
Aug. 15, 190 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Jan. 11, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
J 

 
one 6, 1902 

Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 19os 

	

35 371 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

44 23 	Nov. 18, 1903 

	

36 331 	Sept. 16, 1903 

	

33 241 	Apr. 10, 1902 

	

44 22 	Nov. 18, 1903 

	

29 185 	Mar. 16, 1901 

	

30 449 	Dec. a8, 1901 

	

32 74 	Feb. a8, 1902 

	

4.3 61 	Aug. 12, 1903 

	

35 132 	ly 25, 1902 

	

44 64 	Nov. 21, 1903 

	

31 475 	Feb. x8, 1902 

	

35 365 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

37 53 	Oct. 22, 1902 

	

35 354 	Aug. 1 5. 1902  

	

.35 363 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

30 s3u 	Sept. 16, 1902 

	

29 186 	Mar. 16, 1902 

	

39 353 	Dec. 2, 1901 

	

33 487 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

34 374 	June at., 19os 

	

29 156 	Mar. 16, 1901 

	

3o 450 	Dec. 28, 1901  

	

32 176 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

43  6o 	Aug. 12, 1903 

	

44 33 	NOV. 18, 1903 

	

35 354 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

44 64 	Nov. az, 1903 

	

29 186 	Mar. 16, 1901 

	

30 450 	DEC. 28, 1901 

	

31 410 	Feb. 14, 1903 

	

32 176 	Mar. ta, 190 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Dee. ix, 1901 

	

39 187 	Mar. 16, 1902 

	

3o 450 	Dec. 38,1901 

	

3a 32 	Feb. 24, 1903 

	

32 177 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

43 0 	Aug. 12, 1903 

	

29 32 	Oct. 29, 1901 

	

29 323 	Mar. 27, 1901 

	

32 73 	Feb. 28, 19os 

	

43 141 	Oct. 6, 1903 

	

32 241 	Apr. lo, 1902 

	

35 355 	Aug. 15, 1902 

	

37 53 	Oct. 22, 190a 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 9, 1902 

	

11 	Mar. 25, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Sept. 16, 1902 

	

54 	Mar. 27, 1902 

	

240 	Feb. 5, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Oct. 17, 1902 

	

Oct. 	9, 1902 
Dec. 11, 1901 
Dec. II, 1901 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1903 
Dec. 18, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Apr. 10, 1902 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Sept. 13, 1902 

	

l

lily 	1, 1903 
une 6, 1902 
Tar. 28, 1905 

Nov. 3, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Sept. :6, 1902 
Oct. 3o, 1901 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, lgot 
May 18, 1905 
Nov. 21, 1903 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 

	

July 	1, 1903 
Mar. 21, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Dec. 28, Igo! 
Apr. 10, 1902 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Mar. 24, 19o1 
Mar. 4, 1902 
May 25, 1903 

	

July 	1, 1903 
July 	1, 1903 

Apr. 12, 1902 
DM. II, 1901 
Feb. 14,1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Oct. 22, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1903 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Oct. as, 1902 
Oct. 30. 1902 
Oct. 22, x902 

368 35 
32  480  
33 240 
32  481  
32 481 
36 414 
37 184 
35 355 
31  480 
37 31  
31 237 
3 1  237 
31 290 

33 187 

31  498  
35 352  
36 385 
36 415 
3 1  498  
31 342 
31 41 3 
31  41 3 
36 507 
37 33 
31 239 
3 1  239 
31 288 
32  487 
35 367 
37 51  
3o 331 
35 364 
37 34 
3 1  70 
32 248  
34 233 
31 415 
3 1  41 4 

42  58 
30 194 

3
35 

33 
35 355 
36 330 
33 
3 1  
3 1  24 1  
36 478 
36 417 
30 194 
30 1 95 
32 34 

32  
35 3 

4
67 
86 

35 369 
3o 343 
35 370 
32 215 
32 484 
34 375 
32 189 
32  488 
33 243 
25  400  
31 451  
29 98 
41 349 
34 334 
52 38a 
37 202 
32 485 
37 34 
31 498 
3 1  341  
36 229 
29 44 
29 187 
30 451 
54 89 
44 65 
32  32  
32  32  
35 28 
32 390  
3! 241  
19 187 
32 177 
32 215 
30 451  
33 2

6
43 

4.1 	i 
32 485 
32 99 
4, 103 
41  350  
41  350 

sa 298 
30 195 
31 412 
31  411  
35 363 
37 SS 
37 33 
31  414 
31 414 
SY 32  
36 5o8 
37 53 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Mazekei, Angelo 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Mazola, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Mazza, Generoso 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ta5. 
Mazzekie, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Mazzeo, Alfonso 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Mazzeoatta, Guiseppe Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Mazziotta, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Mazziotto, 

J
oseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 

Mazziotto, oseph 	 Sweeper, Department of §treet Cleaning, 375. 
Mazzo, Gennarina 	 -Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 10. 
Mazzo Gennarino 	 Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Mazzo, Gennatino 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Mazzola, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Mee, James 	 Ship Carpenter, Department of Street Cleaning, 

3140. 
Meli, Bernardino 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,Sap. 
Meli, Bernardino 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Mali, Bernardini 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 93.59. 
Melt Bernardino 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 121. 
Melia, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Mello, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Mello, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Mello, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Mello, Joseph 	. Sweeper Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Mello, Joseph 	. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 150. 
Meloro, Michaele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, i 5o. 
Meloro, Michaele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Menga, Antonio...,$weeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Menza, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Menza, Vita 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Menzo, Vito 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Mercalde, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 49.25. 
Mercalde, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Mercalde, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, t5o. 
Mergi, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Mergi, Uuiseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Merritt, James M 	 Carpenter, Department of Parks, $30. 
Mesigi, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $ioo. 
Mesigi, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Messica, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, lap. 
Messing, Charles 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Messino, Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Metoro Michele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5125. 
Metz, john 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Metz, Michael 	 
Metz, Michael 	 
Metz, Michael 	 
Metz, Michael 	 
Metz, Nicholas 
Metz, Nicholas 
Metzger, Philip 

Miller, Henry 
Miller, ohn ...... 	Laborer, Department of Parks, ;144. 
Miller, ohn 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Miller, ohn. 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Miller, ohn 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Miller, ohn. 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Miller, eter H 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Miller, Philip 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Miller, Philip 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $184 
Miller, Philip. 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $aso. 
Miller, Philip 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $ 254- 
Miller, Philip 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Mills, Jesse W 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $19o. 
Mills, Jesse W 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $19o. 
Mills, esse W 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $288. 
Mills, ease W 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, Spa. 
Minici, Giorgia 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Minnucci, (Arlo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Minucco, Carlo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $96.53. 
Miracapello, S 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25 0. 
Miracapillo, Stephan() Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;1st. 
Miraglia, Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $35.51. 
Miserowicz, Adam 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Miscowitz, Adam 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Misischia, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Misisto, Aneglo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Misisto, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Missina, Raffele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Missisca, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Mitchell, John J 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Mitchell, Samuel 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Mitchell, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Mogararo, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Mogararo, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Motel, George 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Moir, George 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Molinano, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Molinano, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $2 54. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleamng, $540. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean 

ing. $455. 
p Metzler, Herman 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 

Metzler, Herman 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5.56. 
Mezzina, Raphael 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Miccio, Celestino 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Miccio, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleamng, aso. 
Michael, Haskl 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, y44. 
Michael, Haskl....., Laborer, Department of Parka, aio. 
Miles, David 	 Sweeper, Department of Street leaning, $375. 
Miley, Michael. — 	 . Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $207.37 
Miller, Charles 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Miller, Charles 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Miller, Charles. 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $2 54. 
Miller, Charles. 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Miller, Edward B 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $68. 
Miller, Henry 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $a5o. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 

250. 
250. 
50. 
$0. 
200. 
50. 
79- 
50. 
50. 
aso. 
250. 
375. 
250. 
20.55. 
250. 
5o. 

Molinano, Giuseppe 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Monaco, John 	. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $181.70. 
Monaco, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Monaco, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $375. 
Monaco, Paul 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Monaghan, John 	, Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Monaghan, 'Thomas 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Monaghan, Thomas 	 Employee, Department of Highways. $264. 
Monaghan, Thomas 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, 4468. 
Monaghan, John H 	 Foreman, Department of Highways, $217. 
Monahan, Patrick 	 Caulker, Department of Water Supply, $159.0. 
Mondente, Antonio 	 Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $750. 
Monerillo, Cono 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Monica, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Monico, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Monico, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 378. 
Monico, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Monroe, William F 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $102. 
Monroe, William F 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 

Monroe, William F 	 Laborer. Department of Parks, $184. 
Monti, Nic 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Mooney, Patrick 	 Hostler, Department of Street Cleaning, t,000. 

Moore, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 200. 
Moore, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Moore,John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Moore, Matthew 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Moralo, Antonio.. 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $.25o. 

ames 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $144- 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254_ 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Lgborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 

ohn 	 . Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Moran, Patrick 	, Laborer, Department of Highways, 264. 
Moran, Patrick. 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $265. 
Moran, Patrick. 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, 156. 
Moran, Patrick (No. 

2) 	  Laborer, Department of Highways, $156. 
Moran, Thomas 	 Rammer, Department of Highways, $520. 
Moran, William 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Moran, William 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Moran, William J 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 350. 
Morano, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Morano, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 283.6o 
Morella, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, i so. 
Morello, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Morello, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, zoo. 
Moriana, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 15o. i 
Moriano, Anbonia 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, a5o. 
Morina, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 06.85. 

Moran, 
Moran, 
Moran, 
Moran, 
Moran, 
Moran, 
Moran, 

	

ames 	 

	

ames 	 

	

ames 	 
ames 
ames 

375. 
375. 
241. 
263.95 
25o. 

231 
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Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

32 274 Mar. 17, 1902 Petzoid, 	Bernhardt 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $v. 
32 274 Mar. 17, 1902 Petzoid, 	Bernhardt 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
33 1 7 Mar. 25,1902 Petzoid, 	Bernhardt 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
37 105 Oct. 	28, 1902 Petzold, Bernard 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $275.80. 
43 44 1  Nov. 	11, 1903 Petzold, Bernard 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
.35 380  Aug. 	15, 1902 Petzoldt, Bernard 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 105 Oct. 	28, 1902 Pfaefer, Vitus J 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $443.35. 
35 384 Aug. 15, 1902 Pfenffer, Vitrio J 	say.eeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125o. 
3 2  253 Mar. 14, 1902 Phelan, Edward 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
35 378  Aug. 15, 1902 Phelan, Edward 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30  3 23 Sept. 26, 1902 Phelan, 	Edward 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $321.41. 
3o 308 Dec. 	16, 1901 Piccoro, 	Francesco 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $19.70. 
37 227 Nov. 	lo, 1902 Picorro, 	Francesco., 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $209.89. 
.10 199 Dec. n, 1901 Piciolio, Patqual 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
37 107 Oct. 	28, 1902 Pierroni, Charles 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, *206.88. 
32 217 Mar. 13, 1902 Pirano, Antonio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 490 Mar. 24, 1902 Pirano, Antonio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 380 Aug. 	15, 1902 Pirano, Antonio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

246  Feb. 	4, 1902 Pistoria, Saveria 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;v. 
37 227 Nov. io, 1902 Pitro, Benjamin 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $169.43. 
33 303 Apr. 	12, 1902 Pitz, Philip  	Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. . 
3 2  253 Mar. 14, 1902 Pizzano, Antonio  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 382  Aug. 15, 1902 Plaskofski, 	Herman. 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 105 Oct. 	28, 1902 Plaskofski, 	Herman. 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $3 i 3.23. 
33 303 Apr. 	12, 1902 Polland, John S 	 . Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
35 381 Aug. 15, 1902 Pollard, Joseph R 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 252 Mar. 14, 1902 Pollard, Joseph 	R 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3 2  489 Mar. 24, 1902 Pollito, Michele  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
31 290 Feb. 	5, 1902 Pomack, 	Victor  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
35 384 Aug. 15, 1902 Pomack, Victor  	Swcener, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 1 90  Oct. 	28, 1902 Pomack, Victor  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $362.01. 
3 1  295 Feb. 	5, 1902 Pompilio, 	 . 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32  489 Mar. 24, 1902 l'ompilio,  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
29 189 Nov. 	to, 1902 Pontin,. Frederick H. 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $315.80. 
39 189 Nov. lb, 1902 Pontin, Frederick H. 	Mason, Department of Parks, $336. 
30 
32 

45,2 
178 

Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 	12, 1902 

l'ontin, Frederick H. 	Mason, Department of Parks, $2,500. 
Pontin, Frederick H. 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $576. 

42  64 Aug. 	12, 1903 Pontin, Frederick H. 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $024. 
39 410  Dec. 	9, 1901 Pousner, Aaron  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $32.52. 
32 403 Mar. 22, 1902 Powell, Harvey S 	Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean. 

ing, 	$225.50. 
52  383 Mar. 38, 1905 Powell, Robert J 	Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $159.50. 
33 .352 Mar. 	14, 1902 Prager, J ulius  	Sweeper, Department of Sti eet Cleaning, $250. 

3 6 419 Oct. 	9, 1902 Prasta, 	Francisco 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
7 239 Aug. 27, 1901 Pratt, John  	Bath Attendant, Department of Buildings, $1,010. 

43 438  Nov. n, 1903 Prego, Donato  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;Loom 
38  492  Oct. 	24, 1901 Presper, Fred'k W 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $70. 
29 99 Nov. 	I1, 1901 Presper, Fred'k W 	Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
3 1  455 F eb. 	17, 1902 Presper, Fred'k W 	Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
41 352 July 	1, 1903 Presper, Fred'k W 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
.13  490  Mar. 24, 1902 Presta, Francesco  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
.35 385 Aug. 15, 1902 Presta, Francesco  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3 1  240  F eb. 	4, 1902 Presto, 	Frank  	weeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;so. 
3 1  247 Feb. 	4, 1903 Presto, 	Frank  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $220. 
44 24 Nov. 	18, 1903 Price, William  	Laborer, Department of Highways, ;468. 
3 3  338  Mar. 20, 1902 l'rieto, 	Savatino 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
36  420  Oct. 	9, 1902 Prignano, Onofrio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 

35 379 Aug. is, 1902 Prignano, 	Onofrio 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 245 Apr. 	to, 1902 Propkin, Josef  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 9125. 
33 33 0  Apr. 	16, 1902 Provosiro, 	Raffaele 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $246.10. 
30  3 23 Sept. 26, 1902 Pulcsko, Nicolo 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200.85. 
37 227 Nov. 	lo, 190a Pullaro, Vito  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $63.04. 
37 228 Nov. 	so, 29oz Pulleca, Joseph  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;76.83. 
35 382  Aug. 15, 1902 Pur), Domenico  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
30  2 99 Dec. 	16, 1901 Purcell, Edward  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $ so. 
31 70 Jan. 	11, 1902 Putman, Rail aele 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 489 Mar. 34, 1902 Puzinso, Hatt aele 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
3 1  379 Feb. 	13, 1902 Quinlan, Maurice  	Wheelwright, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 

$637. 
44 273 Dec. 34,  1903 Quinn, George  	Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
54 90  May 18, 1905 Quinn, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $345• 
44 98  Nov. 27, 1903 Quinn, John  	Foreman, Department of Highways, $756. 
34 459 July 	7, 1902 Quinn, Matt  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
38  41 9 Feb. 	5, 1903 Quinn, Matt  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30  43o Oct. 	9, 1902 Quinn, Matthew  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
39 189 Nov. 	16, 1901 Quinn, 	Patrick  	Laborer, Department of Parks, 	144. 
3o 453 Dec. 28, 1901 Quinn 	Patrick  	Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
31 500 Feb. 	18, 1902 Quinn, 	Patrick  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 385 Aug. 	15, 1902 Quinn, 	Patrick  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
32 390 Mar. 21, 1902 Quinn, Thomas  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 450. 
33 161 Apr. 	7, 1902 Quinn, Thomas  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
25 53 Dec. 	11, 1900 Quist,' William  	Cleaner, 	Department of Buildings, $2,290. 
39 33 Oct. 	29, 19o1 Rablen, William H 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
39 32 5 Nov. 27, 1901 Rablen, William H 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
32  
43 
32  
30  
.13 
35 
37 
33 
3 1  
36 
3 1  
37 
30  
35 
37 
35 
35 
33 
34 

35 
36 
32 
4 ,  

75 
1 42  
494 
421  
247 
397 

9 1  
440  
5o 1  

510 
501 

39 
387 
388 

9 1  
396 
396  
3 04 
112 

390  
325 
ion 
105 

Feb. 38, 1903 
Oct. 	6, 1903 
Mar. 34, igoz 
Oct. 	9, 1902 
Apr. 	to, 1902 
Oct. 	25, 1902 
Oct. 	25, 1903 
Apr. 28, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Oct. 	29, 1903 
Feb. 	18,1902 
Oct. 	22, 1902 
Dec. 	23, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 	25, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Apr. 	12, 1902 
May ai, 1902 

Aug. 	15, 
1902 Mar. 26, 1902 

Mar. 	4, 1902 
May 25, 1903 

Rablen, William H 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. Rablen, William H 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $334. Rabold, Anton 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	375. Raffaele, Ambriano 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. Ragone, Salvatore 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;125. Ragone, 	Salvatore 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Ragone, 	Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $2 79.74. Raimondo, Joe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. Raim, 	Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. Ranalli, Cosima 
Ranalli, 	Michele  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 

Ranallo, Michele  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Randolph, Amos  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Randolph, Amos 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Randolph, Amos  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Ranello, 	Donald  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 

Ranello, Michael  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning 	$250. 

Reschke, Louis  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

Reardon, Jeremiah 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $32o. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean- 

ing. $455. Reardon, 	John 	 
Reardon, 	John  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $88.65. Reardon, John H 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. Reardon, John H 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $364. 
4 1  
52 

353 
384 Lilly 	1, 1903 

ar. 28, 1905 
Reardon, John H 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Reardon, 'William 	Fireman, Department of Correction, $114.513. 

31 420 Feb. 	14, 1902 Recardone, 	Antonio. 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
54 
30 

90 
200 

May 18, 1905 
Dec. 	I1, 1901 

Recodine, John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. Redden, Daniel  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
52 385 Mar. 28, 1905 Redding, James 	Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $307. 
SA 384 Mar. a8, 1905 Redmayn, Thomas S. 	Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $110. 
22  437 June 15, 1900 Redmond, Patrick H. 	Inspector of Meters, Water Supply,13,38$. 
35 395 Aug. 	15, 1902 Reed, George  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
34 53 May 10, 1902 Reedy, 	John  	Painter, Department of Parks, $840. 
44 24 NOV. 18, 1903 Reehorn, Richard  	Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
32 255 Mar. 14, 1902 • Regan, Hugh  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 304 Apr. 	is, 1902 Regan, James  	Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
29 go Nov. 	i i, 1901 Reicharger 	Richard. 	Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
41  353 July 	I, 1903 Reichers, Richard  	Laborer, Department of Highways, $460. 
28  493 Oct. 	24, 1901 Reichers, Richard W. 	Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
31 456 Feb. 	17, 1902 Reichers, Richard W. 	Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
54 91  May 18, 1905 Reid, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
3 2  104 Mar. 	4, 19os Reidinger, Henry J. 	Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean- 

ing, $500.50. 
33 304 Apr. 	12, 1902 Reilly, Bernard  	Rammer, Department of Highways, $520. 
22 438 June 15, 1900 Reilly, Daniel  	Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,280. 
30 201 Dec. 	I I, 1901 Reilly, 	Edward  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 256 Mar. 14, 1902 Reilly, Matthew  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 501 Feb. 	18, 1902 Reilly, 	Michael  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
35 395 Aug. 15, 1902 Reilly, Michael  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
37 107 Oct. 	s8, 1902 Reilly, Michael  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $246.25. 
3o 201 Dec. 	II, 1901 Reilly, Patrick  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 345 Dec. 	18, 1901 Reilly, 	Patrick  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $39.55. 
30  358 Dec. 	19, 1901 Reilly, 	Patrick  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
34 
38 

469 
42o 

	

pely 	7, 1902 

	

b. 	5, 1903 
Reilly, Patrick 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Reilly, Patrick 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 

44 386 Jan. 	8, 1904 Reilly, Patrick  	Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $538. 
30 202 Dec. 	xi, 1901 Reilly, Peter J 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32  1 48  Mar. so, 1902 Reilly, Thomas  	Harnessmaker, 	Department of 	Street Cleaning, 

$637. 
3 2  493 Mar. 24, 1902 Remis, Saverio 	... • 	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32  493 Mar. 24, 1902 Rene, 	Francesco 	Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
36 421 Oct. 	9, 1902 Reppetti, John 	B 	Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $26. 
29 34 Oct. 	29, 1901 Reynolds, Michael 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $228. 
339 6o Nov. 	2, 1901 Reynolds, Michael 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $5,715. 
39 32 5 Nov. 27, 1901 Reynolds, Michael 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $278. 
32 75 Feb. 28, 1903 Reynolds, 	Michael 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $432. 
43 142 Oct. 	6, 1903 Reynolds Michael 	Laborer, Department of Parks, $468. 
33 305 Apr. 12, 1902 Reynolds, Robert  	Laborer, Department of Highways, $48. 
37 1 49 Oct. 	29, 1902 Ricardi. Antonio  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	65.ot. 
35 394 Aug. 15, 1902 Riccardi, Antonio  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 

i 

31 296 Feb. 	5, 1902 Riccardi, Vito  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 
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33 302 Apr. 	2, 1902 Ochello, 	Frank 	 Harnessmaker, Department of 	Street 	Cleaning, 
$617. 

30 387 Dec. 23, 'go 1 O'Connell. David." 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
35 374 Aug. 15, 1902 O'Connell, David 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 322 Sept. 26, 1902 O'Connell, 	David..., Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $244.28 
44 	66 Nov. 21, 1903 O'Connell, John J 	 Hostler, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
3o 344 Dec. 	18, too x O'Connell, 	Patsick 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 329.55. 
32 216 Mar. 13, 1902 O'Connell, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 244 Apr. 	to, 1903 O'Connor, Charles E. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
36 418 Oct. 	9, 1902 O'Connor, Cornelius. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
31 	193 Jan. 	3o, 1902 O'Connor, iohn 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
32 128  Mar. 	6, 1902 O'Connor, 	ohn, No 	 

2 	  	Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 416 Feb. 	14, 1902 O'Connor, 	ohn 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
35 	29 July 	I1, 1902 O'Connor, 	ohn 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 

i 

35 374 Aug. 15, 1902 O'Connor, 	ohn 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
35 374 Aug. 15, 1902 O'Connor, 	ohn 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
44 461 Jan. 	14, 1904 O'Connor, Richard 	 Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 
40 207 
31 243 Feb. 	4, 1902 O'Connor, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
35 375 Aug is, 1902 O'Connor, 	Thomas 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 375 Aug 15, 1902 O'Connor, 	Thomas 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
54 	89 May 18, 1905 O'Donnell, 	Bernard 

C. 	  Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $345• 
37 436 Dec. 	17, 1902 O'Donnell, 	James 	 Assistant 	Foreman, 	Department 	of 	Highways, 

$71.87. 
31 379 Feb. 	13,1902 O'Donnell, John 	 Rigger, Department of Street Cleaning, $637. 
22 437 June  15, 1900 O'Donnell, Wm. A. Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $1,200. 
32 25o ar. 	14, 19os O'Donovan, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, P.O. 
33 303 Apr. 	12, 1902 Oelgen, Henry 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
34 376 June 26, 19os Ofierie, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $186.70.  
36 419 Oct. 	9, 1902 O'Hara, Andrew 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
35 377 Aug. 15, 1902 O'Hara, Andrew 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $zso. 
3o 	197 Dec. 	1, 1901 Oherea, Andrea 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3 1  499 Feb. 	18, 1902 Oisillo, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 418 Oct. 	9, 1902 O'Keefe, John 	 Department epartment of Street Cleaning, $248. 
35 377 Aug. 	15, 1903 O'Leary, Dennis 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 244 Apr. 	10, 1902 O'Leary, William 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
35 378 Aug. 	15, 1902 O'Mara, James 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 229 Sept. 16, 1902 Ombriscia 	Antonio. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
32 	62 Feb. 27, 1902 O'Neill, Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 

i 

33 245 Apr. 	10, 1902 

	

flan 		 
O'Neill, 	ohn 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	125. 

35 375 Aug. 	15, 1902 O'Neill, 	ohn 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
43 308  Nov. 	7, 1903 Onufrey, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	210. 
3o 198 Dec. 	Ii, 1901 Opher, Charles 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 

i 

36 479 Oct. 	17, 1902 Orapella, Ambrasia . Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	v. 
36 231 Sept. 16, reos Orapella, Ambrosio . Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 	35 Oct. 	22, 1902 Orapella, Ambrasio . Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
29 	45 Oct. 	3o, 1901 Orb, John 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $302. 
33 394 Apr. 24.  1902 O'Reilly, Ann, admit. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $32. 
32 251 Mar. 	14, 1902 Orlas, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
54 	go May 18, 1905 O'Rourke, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
30 	122 Dec. 	7, 1901 O'Rourke, 	Pattick 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Brook-

lyn, ;138.04. 
3: 476 Feb. 	t8, 1902 O'Rourke, Patrick J. Harnessmaker, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 

$637. 
44 409 9, 1904 Orpheus, Edward J. Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 
32 250 M ar. 14, 1902 Ostman, Emanuel 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,250. 
35 377 Aug. 15, 1902 O'Sullivan, 	Michael. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 

1 

31 500 Feb. 	18, 1902 O'Toole, Michael 	 Swreper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
35 376 Aug. 	IS, 1902 O'Toole, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 	go Oct. 	25, 19os O'Toole, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $287.59. 
53 34o May 	2, 1905 O'Toole, 	Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $128. 
33 251 Mar. 14, 1902 O'Toole, 	William 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,$253. 
32 338 Mar. 20, 1902 O'Toole, William 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
20 188 Nov. 	i6, 1901 Ott, Casper 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $ 1 44• 
30 452 Dec. 28, 1901 Ott, Casper 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, 3184. 
32 178 Mar. Is, 1902 Ott, Casper 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
42 	63 Aug. 12, 1903 Ott, Casper 	 Laborer, Department of Parka, 3137. 
34 377 26, 1902 Ott, Martin 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $163.92. 
34 281  

June 
une 14, 1902 Owens, Daniel 	 Caretaker Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School, 

$3,520. 
3o 198 Dec. 	11, 1901 Owens, Martin 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 491 Mar. 24, 1902 Pacceola, 	Pasquale., Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 385 Aug. 	15, 1902 Pacceola, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $45a. 
28 297 Oct. 	7, 1901 Pachelli, Donato 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 
32 492 Mar. 24, 1902 Pachelli. Donato 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
44 	49 Nov. 20, igoa Padden, Henry J 	 Fireman, Fire Department, $4,750.05. 
31 243 Feb. 	4, 1902 Paduano, Francesco. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;so. 
31 244 Feb. 	4, 1902 Paduano, 	Francesco. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Wm 
33 329 Apr. 	16, 1902 Paduano, 	Francesco. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $177.10. 
31 243 } eb. 	4, 1902 Paduano, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 
31 419 Feb. 	14, 1902 Pagliocco, 	Gabriele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
31 417 Feb. 	14, 1902 Pagliocco, 	Gabriele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	200. 
35 381 Aug. 15, 1902 Paleotto, Paola S 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	aso. 
3o 307 Dec. 	16, 1901 Palladrino, 	George 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	31.52. 
3S 383 Aug. is, 19o2  Palmeri. Gins 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
36 323  Sept. 16, 1902 Palmeri, 	Gists 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $273.83. 
3 1  416  Feb. 	14, 1902 Palmiers, 	Francesco. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 106 Oct. 	28, 1902 Pamella, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $149.72. 
31 244 Feb. 	4, 1902 Panes, Thomas W 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
31 343 Feb. 	to, 1902 Panello, Frangerio 	. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	5o, 

i 

33 	161 Apr. 	7, 1902 Panello, Donato 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 

37 	36 Oct. 	22, 1902 Panzella, 	Gennato 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	tso. 
36 510 Oct. 	To, 1902 Panzella, Gannanio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 

i 

32 217 Mar. £3, 1902 Papa, Domencio Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 
32 491 Mar. 24, 1902 Papa, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 383 Aug. 15, 1902 Parderico, Raphael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $259. 
31 	373 Feb. 	13,1902 Parento, 	Dominick 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
37 437 Dec. 	17, 1902 Parnele, Luigi 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
37 	47 Oct. 	22, 1902 Parnuto, Antonio 	 Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $260.85. 
35 384 Aug. 15, 1902 Parnella, 	Francesco. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 329 Apr. 	16, 1902 Parodiso, 	Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $307. 
37 106 Oct. 	28, 1902 Paroni, Francis A 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $275.80. 
36 232 Sept. 16, 1902 Parrone, 	Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	sso. 
37 	37 Oct. 	22, 1902 Perrone, Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	iv. 
37 410 Dec. 	15, 1902 Parros, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	121. 
31 294 Feb. 	5, 1902 Pasquale, 	Carmine 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
32 492 Mar. 24, 1902 Pasquale, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	373. 
31 417 Feb. 	14, 1902 Pasquale, 	Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	200. 
31 418 Feb. 	14, 1902 Pasquale, 	Frank 	 , 0 r, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 
36 sin Oct. 	20, 1902 Pasquale, 	Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 

i 

37 	35 Oct. 	22, 1902 Pasquale. Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	i so. 
33 245 Apr. 10, 1902 Passanane, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	125. 
31 343 Feb. 	to, 1902 Paterno, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 

I 

3i 244 Feb. 	4, 1902 Paterno, Domenico 	 ,weeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	sso. 
35 378 Aug. 15, 1902 Paterno 	Domenico 	 tiweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
29 	46 Oct. 	3o, 5901 Paton, 	ames 	 Laborer, Department of Parka, 31028. 
29 324 Nov. 27, 1901 Paton, 	ames 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
29 	33 Oct. 	29, :go: Paton, 	ames 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, 	152. 
43 	141 Oct. 	6, 1903 Paton, 	ames 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, 	I 52. 
37 292 Nov. 2.5, 1902 Patorno, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
31 500 Feb. 	18, 1902 Patterson, Forrest 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	aso. 
35 379 Aug. 15, 1902 Patterson, Forrest 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	sso. 
37 	35 Oct. 	22, 1902 Patterson, 	Forrestin. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	i so. 
31 245 Feb. 	4, 1902 Patterson, John Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	acia. 
31 293 Feb. 	5,1902 Patterson, 	ohn Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	v. 
3 1  417 Feb. 14, 1902 Patterson, 	ohn Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	200. 
31 418 Feb. 	14, 1902 Patterson, 	ohn Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 
32 491 Mar. 24, 1902 Paulli, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	375. 
32 218 Mar. 13, 1902 Pellegrino, Santa 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Sp. 
33 246 Apr. to, 1902 Pellegrino, Santa 	 Sweeper, Department bf Street Cleaning, $125. 
32  490  mar. 24, 19o2 Pellodine, Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	375. 
35 379 Aug. Is, 1902 

	

Joseph 	 
Pellodine, 	oseph Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	sso. 

3o 308 Dec. 26, 1901 Pelzhold, 	eruh Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	29.55. 
31 245 Feb. 	4, 1902 Perillo, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 
sz 246 Feb. 	4, £902 Perillo, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	200. 
32 312 Mar. 14, 1902 Perillo, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	ago. 
35 	81 

3  
Aug. 15, 1902 Perrone, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 

3o 199 Dec. 	II, 1901 Perry, Fred A 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 

: 	41 9 
1 382 Aug. 15, 1902 

Oct. 	9, 1902 
Peruto, Antonio 	 
Peters, Adolph 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 

23 383 Aug. 25, 1900 Peterson, Adolph 	 Laborer, $350. 
35 380 Aug. 15, 1902 Peterson, Carl 0 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23o. 
19 325 Nov. 27, 1901 Peterson, Henry 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
32 	75 Feb. 28, 1902 Peterson, Henry 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, 	253. 
43 142 Oct. 	6, 1903 Peterson. Henry 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, 	275. 

34 377 LIME 26, 1902 Peterson, Jerome 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $100.73. 
lb 232 ept 26, 1902 Petillo,  Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

34 378 
35 3 

June 26, 1902 
Aug. 15, 2902 

Petraehe, Genera 	 
Petrucci, 	Francesco 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $162.95. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 

31  418  Feb. 14, 1902 Pettinate, 	Salvatore. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleining, 	200. 
36 233 Sept. 16, 1902 Pettinato, 	Angelo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	sso. 
37 	36 Oct. 	22, 1902 Pettinato, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	1 so. 

3/1  4t9 Feb. 14, 1902 Pettinato, Salvatore 	 sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 33o Apr. 16, 19o2 Pettinato, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $234.60. 
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35 394 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Riccardi, Vito 	 

	

32  493 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Riccardi, Vito 	 

	

32 190 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Ricci, Genaro 	 

	

33 44o 	Apr. 28, 7902 	Ricci, Genaro 	 

	

35 391 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Riccieto, Domenico 	 

	

3o 26o 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Riccieto, Domenico 	 

	

37 go 	Oct. 25, 1902 	Riccuto, Domenico 	 

	

3o 388 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Rice, Peter 	 

	

35 392 	Aug. 15, 19os 	Rice, Peter D 	 

	

35 391 	Aug. is, altos 	Richardson, Wm. H 	 

	

.33 246 	Apr. lo, 1903 	Richer, Frank 	 

	

3o 388 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Rieder, Frederick A 	 

	

36 326 	Sept. a6, t903 	Riemer, Nicholas 	 

	

43 441 	Nov. ii, x903 	Riley, , itarnes 	 

	

31 344 	Feb. lo, x902 	Rinn, 	illiam 	 

	

32 256 	Mar. 14, iges 	Rinn, William 	 

	

52 384 	Mar. 28, 1905 	Rinnert, Charles J 	 

	

3o 345 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Riordan, James 	 

	

3o 26o 	Dec. 13,i901 	Riordan, John 	 

	

36 325 	Sept. 26. 1902 	Rita, Peter 	 

	

35 393 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Rita, Pietro 	 

	

32 253 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Ritterman, Thirstin 	 

	

35 386 	Aug. 15, trios 	Rix, F. 	  

	

3o 302 	Dec. 1i, icor 	Rix, Frederick 	 

	

31  244 	Feb. 10,1902 	Rix, Frederick 	 

	

32 35 	Feb. 24, 7902 	Rix, Frederick 	 

	

35 397 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Rizza, Guiseppe ... • 

	

36 325 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Rizza, Guiseppe 

	

34 407 	June 26,1902 	Rizznoto, Gaetano 	 

	

31 5os 	Feb. z8, 1902 	Rizzo, Guiseppe •• . • 

	

3o 345 	Dee. 78,1901 	Rizzo, Nicolo 	 

	

31 126 	Tan. 21, 1902 	Roach, ,,ohn 	 

	

32 255 	hlar. 14, 1902 	Roach, 	atrick .. • •. 

	

32 255 	filar. 14, 1902 	Robinson, Edgar 	 

	

35 389 	Aug. z 5, 1902 	Robinson, Edgar 	 

	

33 256 	hlar. 14, 1902 	Robinson Edward 	 

	

35 389 	Aug. 15, 3902 	Robinson, Edward 	 

	

36 324 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Robinson, Edward 	 

	

35 389 	Aug. 15, isms 	Robinson, Harry 	 

	

35 390 	Aug. 15, 19o3 	Robinson, John 	 

	

37 go 	Oct. 25, 1902 	Robinson, ilohn 	 

	

3i 247 	Feb. 4. 1902 	Robinson, iChard 	 

	

34 379 	June 26, 1902 	Rocca, Joseph 	 

	

36 334 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Rochenbach, Wm 	 

	

31 248 	Feb. 4, i903 	Rochenbach, Wm 	 

	

3o 203 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Rochenbach, Wm 	 

	

35 394 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Rochenbach, Wm 	 

	

37 438 	Dec. 17, 7902 	Rochenbauch, Wm 	 

	

33 256 	Apr. to, 1902 	Rock, Daniel 	 

	

31 248 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Rogareio, Vincenzo 	 

	

3 7  248 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Rogareio, Vincenzo 	 

	

3o 452 	Dec. 28, 790E 	Rogareio, Vincenzo 	 

	

Si 178 	Mar. 12, igoa 	Nogareio, Vincenzo 	 

	

29 336 	Nov. 27, Igor 	Roger, Samuel 	 

	

35 396 	Aug. 15, 5904 	Rogers, James 	 

	

29 34 	Oct. 29. 1901 	Rogers, Samuel 	 

	

32 76 	Feb. 28, 1902 	Rogers, Samuel 	 

	

43 143 	Oct. 6, 1903 	Rogers, Samuel 	 

	

33 439 	Apr. 28, 1902 	Rohna, Hans 	 

	

35 387 	Aug. 15, igos 	Roma, oseph 	 

	

36 334 	Sept. 26, 1902 	Roma, oseph 	 

	

34 378 	June 26, 1902 	Romain, Antonio 	 

	

31 503 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Romanella, Frances- 
co 	  

	

30 261 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Romanello, Francis 	 

	

3o 26i 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Romanello, Francis 	 

	

35 392 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Romanello, F. S 	 

	

32 219 	Mar. 13, i902 	Romanello, Guiseppe. 

	

32 254 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Romanello, Joe 	 

	

31 soz 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Romano, Michele 	 

	

35 393 	Aug. 15, isma 	Romano, Stefano 	 

	

36 479 	Oct. 17, 1902 	Romano, Stefano 	 

	

36 42o 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Romol a, Nicola 	 

	

37 39 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Romola, Nicola 	 

	

35 397 	Aug. i  5, 1902 	Romolo, Nicola 	 

	

33 364 	Apr. 2r, isma 	Rose, Edward 	 

	

33 364 	Apr. 21, 1903 	Rose, Edward 	 

	

44 386 	Jan. 8, 1904 	Rose, James 	 

	

32 100 	Feb. 4, 7902 	Rose, William A... .  

	

33 T9 	Mar. 26, i9o2 	Rose, William 

	

33 123 	Apr. 1, 1902 	Rose, William A.... 

	

41 105 	May 25, 1903 	Rose, William A.... 

	

41  353 	July 	1, 1903 	Rose, William A.... 

	

33 305 	Apr. 72, i903 	Rosenberg. Solomon. 

	

35 388 	Aug. 75, 1902 	Rosman, Kalman.... 

	

37 92 	Oct. 25, 1902 	Rosman , Kalman.... 

	

31 249 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Ross, Henry G• • • ••• 

	

34 46oJuly 	7, 1902 	Ross, Henry G...... 

	

3o 203 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Roes, James 	 

	

35 391 	Aug. is, 1902 	Ross, Robert 	 

	

37 410 	Dec. x5, 1902 	Ross, William F 	 

	

32 254 	Mar. i4, 1902 	Roes, William L 	 

	

35 386 	Aug. r5, 1902 	Rosa, William L 	 

	

37 38 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Rossa, 

	

35 394 	Aug. is, 1902 	Rossi, Alfred ...... 

	

31 419 	Feb. 14, igos 	Roth, Jacob 	 

	

36 421 	Oct. 9, 1903 	Roth, William 	 

	

31  456 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Ruff, Charles 	 

	

28 493 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Ruff, Charles A 	 

	

29 too 	Nov. ti, islot 	Ruff, Charles A 	 

	

41 354July I, 1903 	Ruff , Charles A 	 

	

3o 203 	Dec. r I, Igor 	Rumer, Nicholas 	 

	

35 388 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Rumer, 

	

35 387 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Ruprecht, Thomas 	 

	

3o 204 	Dec. II, 1901 	Ruppart, Adam.. 	 

	

37 438 	Dec. 17, 1902 	Rupprecht, Charles 	 

	

35 393 	Aug. is, 1902 	Risser, George 	 

	

37 91 	Oct. 25, 1902 	Ryser, George 	 

	

56 168 	July 31, 1905 	Russell. Thomas M 	 

	

35 387 	Aug. is, 1902 	Ruasi Domenico 

	

37 503 	Feb. 18, T902 	Russo, Domenico 	 

	

33 246 	Apr. ro, 1902 	Russo, Domenico 	 

	

33 440 	Apr. 28, 1902 	Russo, Domenico 	 

	

36 5 i z 	Oct. 20, 1902 	Russo, Domenico 	 

	

37 36 	Oct. 12, 1902 	Russo, Domenico 	 

	

37 396 	Dec. 12, i902 	Russo, Domencio 	 

	

37 397 	Dec. 12, 1902 	Russo, Michael 	 

	

32 503 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Russo, Michele 	 
35 386 	Aug. t5, 1902 	Russo, Michele 	 

	

31 492 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Russo, Rafael 	 
31 373 	Feb. 13,1902 	Russo, Rafael 	 
36 233 	Sept. 16, 7902 	Russo, Vito 	 
37 3g 	Oct. 22, 7902 	Russo, Vito 		. 
35 395 	Aug. i5,1903 	Rutledge, Paul S.... 
4 1  354 	July 	r, 7903 	Ryan, Cornelius.. ...  
39 589 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Ryan, James 	 
3o 453 	Dec. 28, rgor 	Ryan, James 	 
32 179 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Ryan, lames ...... 

	

54 91 	May 18, 1905 	Ryan, ohn 	 
32 129 	Mar. 6, z902 	Ryan, John, No. a 	 
37 437 	Dec. 17, 5902 	Ryan, Michael C 	 
37 193 	Jan. 30,x902 	Ryan, Patrick 	 
3x 503 	Feb. 18,1902 	Ryan, Patrick 	 
32 254 	Mar. x4, zgoa 	Ryan, Patrick 	. 
35 390 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Ryan, Patrick 	 
44 66 	Nov. 21,1903 	Ryan, Patrick. 	 
33 249 	Apr. 10, 1902 	Sabatino, 
3o 346 	Dec. r8, 1901 	Sabbia, Martine 	 
31 504 	Feb. 18, 7902 	Saggioma, Tomaso 	 
31 504 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Saggioma, Tomaso 	 
31 298 	Feb. 5. 1902 	Sala, George 	 
36 424 	Oct. 9, igoa 	Salameno, Pietro 	 
32 499 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Salamome, Nicola 	 
32 190 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Salamome, Nicola 	 
35 410 	Aug. x5, 1902 	Salamome, Nicola 	 
35 407 	Aug. x5, 1903 	Salibeno, Gregorio 	 
37 zo8 	Oct. 28, 1902 	Salmon, John 	 
33 441 	Apr. 28, 1902 	Salomone, Pasquale 	 
32 498 	Mar. 24. 1902 	Saloroone, Vito 	 
$S 29 	July i i, xgoa 	Salomono, Pietro 	 
36 480 	Oct. 17, 1902 	Salotta, Angelo 	 
37 38 	Oct 22, 1902 	Salotta, Angelo 	 
36 233 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Salotto, Angelo 	 
32 122 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Salumbene, George 	 
33 499 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Salumbene, George 	 

SCHEDULE I—" SUSPENSION " ACTIONS. 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

37 123 
32 247 
33 259 
35 	3o 
33 271 
32 498 
54 	91 
30 a8o 
36 511 
37 	4o 
37 	151 
35 400 
29 471 
35 408 
37 123 
35 407 
55 406 
17 	123 
37 	40 
56 512 
37 397 
31 	25o 
32 496 
33 170 
39 471 
ii 422 
35 409 
36 423 
37 	37 
35 400 
31 	33 
2 	657 44 38  5  

31 	456 
41 	354 
32 499 
36 	511 
37 	41 
32 357 
35 396 
37 	125 
30 442 
72 497 
35 398 
37 	40 
35 399 
38 310 
35 398 
33 2  8 3, 	

504 
34 37

2:464

9 

3 

19 472 

33 248 
35 402 
.17 439 
37 	124 
33 258 
41 	107 
41 	107 
35 404 
32 496 
33  257 
37 440 
35 403 
Jo 206 
31 420 
3i 	433 
37 	t2 
33 29 299 

4 

34 380 
35 	3o 
29 	34 
39 too 
31 	457 
34 38o 
z8 494 
29 	ion 
31 	457 
41 	355 
33 305 
52 406 
35 aos 

So 	151 

37 441 

.33 	258 
32 494 
31 	374 
36 423 
37 	123 
28 443 
33 	124 
32 	101 
33 	19 
41 	:06 
41 	355 
35 401 
31 	306 
44 	25 
33 308 
37 439 
It 	298 
3a 495 
32 257 
33 330  
32 179 
33 	20 
42 	63 
32 zoo 
35 411 
37 132 
44 	24 
37 203 
35 411 
35 401 
30 207 
3$ 403 
32 495 
35 405 
3o 388 
35 409 
33 308 
41 357 
37 124 
33 306 
3o 208 
30 190 
3 	453 
32 170 
32 318 
33 	list 
3o so8 
31 477 

3o Op 
35 401 
3 1 	505 
35 403 
St 140 

3y 149 

3a 	35 
30 509 
36 423 
35 4os 
wa too 

31 4!f 
saa 192 

	

43: 4 35357 ul 	
F eb. 

34 	42 
31 sop 

Oct. 	28, 1902 
Apr. 	to, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
July 	11,  1902 

Sr.M 	17,1902 
Mar. 24,1902 
May 18,1905 
Dec. 	14, 1900 
Oct. 	2o, 1902 
Oct. 	22, 1902 
Oct. 	29, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 	11, 7907 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Aug. 	115, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 7902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Oct. 	22, 1902 
Oct. 	20, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Mar. 34, 1902 
Apr. 	7, 1902 
Dec. 	ii, 1901 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Oct. 	9, 1902 
Oct. 	a2, 1902 
Aug. 	is, 1902 
Jan. 	8, 1902 
Nov. 21, 1903 
Mar. 28, 1905 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
July 	I, 1903 
Mar. 24, 1903 
Oct. 	so, 1902 
Oct. 	22, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Apr. 	a8, 1902 
Mar. 24, 19o2 
Aug. 15, 1903 
Oct. 	22, 19oz 
Aug. 	15, 1903 
Oct. 	7, 1901 
Aug. 	i5,1902 
Apr. 	to, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 19oz 
lone 26, 1902 b

cc. 	II, 1901 
Mar. 	6, l000 

Apr. 	to, 1902 
Aug. 	i5, 1902 
Dec. 	17, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Mar. 	14, 1903 
May 25, 1903 
May 25, 1903 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. x4,  1903  
Dec. 	17, 1902 
Aug. 15, 19o2 
Dec. 	ii, 1901 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
OctOc28:19022 
Apr. 	12 , 1 Ap 	90 
Tune 26, 1903 
July 	ir, 1902 
Oct. 	29, 1901 
Nov. 	11, 1901 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. 	i1, 1901 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
July 	1, 1903 
Apr. 	12, 1902 
Mar. 19, 1905 
Aug. 	5, 1903 

Nov. 29, 1904 

Dec. 	17, 1902 

Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 	x3, 1902 
Oct. 	9, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1903 
Oct. 	as, 1901 

1, 1190.22  Apr. 	4, 	9  

Mar. a6, 1902 
May 25, 1903 
July 	I, 1903 
Aug. is, 1902 
Feb. 	6, 1902 
Nov. i8, 1903 
Apr. 	1z, 1902 
Dec. 	17. 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 14,1902 
Apr. 	16, 1902 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 26, 1902 
Aug. 12, 1903 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Aug. i5, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Nov. 18, 1903 
Nov. 	3, 19os 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Dec. 	ii, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Mar.. 24, 1902 
Aug. 	15, 1902 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Aug. 75, 1902 
Apr. 	is, 1902 
July 	,,  1903 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Apr. 	12, 1902 
Dec. 	TT, 1901 
Nov. 	x6, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. r9, 1902 
Apr. 	7, tgos 
Dec. 	I t, 1901 
Feb. al, 7902 

Dee. 23, 1901 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Feb. 	118,1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 
Oct. 	29, 1902 

Oct. 	29, 1902 

Feb. 24, 1902 
Dec. 	is, 1901 
Oct. 	9, 1902 
Aug. 15,1902 
Nov. 	t 1, 1901 
Nov. i6, 1901 

17, 1902 
y 	I.  1903 

I f 
 ay 	8, 1902 

Mar. IS,  twos  

Sambert, James 	 
Sammons, Anton 	 
Sanders, Mark 	 
Sandorconglee, 	P 	 

	

Santagata, Vincenzo 	 

	

Santagata, Vincenzo 	 
Santano, Carmine 	 
Santore, Genero 	 
Santorella, 	Michaele 
Santorello; Michaele 
Santors, Guiseppe 	 
Santos, Edward 	 
Sanwald, John 	 
Sanwald, John 	 
Saperto, Vincenzo 	 
Saputo, 	Vincenzo 	 
Saracco, 	Guis 	 
Saracco, Guiseppe 	 
Saratella, 	Vito 	 
Saratello, Vito 	 
Saratello, 	Vito 	 
Sarlow 	Nicola 	 
Sa Rohnar, Hans.., 
Sarracine, Angelo 	 

	

Sarracino, Angelo M 	 
Sassi, Louis 	 
Sassi, 	Luigi 	 
Sassi, 	Luigi 	 
Sassi, 	Luigi 	 
Satrial, 	Luigi. 	 
Savage, Charles J 	 
Savage, Henry 	 
Savage, James 	 
Sawyer, James 	 
Sawyer, 	James....., 
Scala, Genorosa 	 
Scala, 	Gesele 	 
Scala, Gesuele 	 
Scala, 	Giosire 	 
Scalice, 	Felice 	 
Scalice, 	Felice 	 
Scalise, 	Angelo 	 
Scalise, 	Angelo 	 
Scalise, 	Angelo 	 
Scalise, 	Angelo 	 
Scalise, Antonio 	, 
Scalise, Augustino 	 
Scalise, Gaspace 	 
Scalise, 	Gaspore 	 
Scateno, Pelegrino 	 
Schadt, John 	 
Schafer, Henry 	. 
Schaffer, Charles 	 

Schatz, Max 	 
Schatz, 	Max ...... 	 
Schaub, Mathews 	 
Schell, Theodore C 	 
Scheltisse, Pellegrino 
Scheren, James...–. 
Scheren, James 	, 
Schiarous, S 	 
Schieffo, Michael 	 
Schlagster, Joseph li. 
Schlegel, Henry 	 
Schloeb, 	George.. ... 
Schloeb, George 	 
Schloeb, 	George 	 
Schloeb, 	George 	 
Schloeb, George 	 
Schmidt, Frederick 	 
Schmithuber, 	D. 	S. 
Schmittberger,Xavier 
Schneider, Henry 	 
Schneider, Henry 	 
Schneider, 	Henry 	 

	

Schneider, Nicholas 	 
Schneider, Peter 	, 
Schneider, Peter 	 
Schneider, 	Peter 	 
Schneider, Peter 	, 
Schoen, Nicholas 	 
Schogan, Gustave C. 
Schoian, Gustavus C. 

Schojans,Guatavua C 

Schomburg, Herman. 

Schontz, Benjamin 	 
Schontz, Victor 	 
Schontz, 	Victor 	 
Schoutez, Victor 	 
Schravone, Salvatore 
Schreiber, Adolph 	, 
Schroder, Joseph.... 
Schroder, Joseph A. 
Schroeder,oseph... 
Schroeder, 	oseph A. J 
Schroeder, Joseph A. 

. Schuttino, 	 
Schuyler, William If 
Schwartz, 	Adam..., 

	

Schweetzer, George 	 
Schweitzer, John 	 

	

Schwendeman, Karl 	 

	

Schwendeman, Karl 	 
Schwinte, Victor 	 

	

Sciamozo, Francesco 	 
Schofield, William 	. 
Schofield, William 	. 
Schofield, William 	. 
Scolise, Gaetano...,, 
Scraniek, Joseph 	 
Scramek, Joseph..., 
Seulking, 	David 	 
Seery, Henry 	 
Seery, John 	•• . 
Sefka, Frank 	.. 
Seidler, 	Richard..... 
Semensa, Alfonso... 
Semensa, Alfonso 	,  
Semerita, Carmine... 
Sentze, John 	 
Seretells, W 	 
Serviss, John W... 
Sevens, Edward 	

 

Severs, Thomas 	 
Shankweiler, John 	 
Shannon, Thomas 	 
Sharkey, John 	 
Sharkey, 	ohn 	 

• Sharkey,„ ohn 	 
Shatz, 	Max 	 
Shatz, Max 	 
Shea, David 	 
Shea, Thomas 	 

Sheagler, John 	 

	

Sheehan, Benjamin 	 
Sheehan, Daniel 	 
Sheehan, D 	 
Sheehan, Daniel, No. 

2 	  
Sheehan, Daniel, No. 

I 	  
Sheehan, Henry 	 
Sheehan, Michael 	 
Sheehan, Michael 	 
Sheehy, Patrick 	 
Sheehy, Roger 	 
Sheehy, Roger 	 
Sheehy, Roger 	 
Sheehy, Roger 	 
Sheren, James 	 

	

Shettino, Pelegrino 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $80.77. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Sweeper, Department ot Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ;250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $i50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5377.77. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $90.62. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $76.83. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $12r. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $480. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000.  
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $163. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $468. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $23.67. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $17.87. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, j5o. 
Laborer, Department of Public Buildings, Light 

ing and Supplies, $66o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $397.47- 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $877. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $183.75. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $313.33. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $380.21. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 31 59.97. 
Laborer, Department'of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $312. 
Rammer, Department of Highways, $520. 
Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Department, li,o08, 
Harnessmaker, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 

$912. 
Harnessmaker, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 

$i•uo8. 
Assistant 	Foreman, 	Department 	of 	Highways, 

ll  Sweeper, 'Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	301.41. 
Painter, Department of Parks, $756. 
Mason, Department of Highways, $76. 
f.aborer, Department of Highways, 3264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $102. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $37.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241.50. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $7o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	aso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	275.80. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	aso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $680. 

 Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $382.18. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, .2520. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 2144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks $184- 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Streik Clean- 

ing, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $269.89. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $360.51. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $60.  
Laborer. Department of Highways, $66. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $468. 
Teamster, Department of Highways,  $150.  
Sweeper, Department of Street amming, he. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, sso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 523.64. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $15.76. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 43.34. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, jr,000 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Carpenter, Department of Bridges, $439.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 143.34. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 323.64. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $102.24. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Saco. 

1 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning.,  5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

...Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $283.68. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $188.1 r. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 529.55. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, Brooklyn, $159.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $295.5.0. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5167.45 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5207.88 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $274.80.  
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways. $57.5o. 
Harnessmaker, Department of Street Cleaning, 

$637. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $2oo. 
Mason, Department of Parks, $2,500. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $5'6. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 3152. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Parks. $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. 
Laborer. Department of Parks, $312. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. jso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $:25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375.04 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $13.79. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $13.79. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $75o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $180. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $78. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning. $538. 
Foreman. Department of Highways, $360. 
Laborer. Department of Highways, $102. 
Mason, Department of Highways, $116. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $360. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, 3702. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $301.41 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $t5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $262. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, *Aso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
Wheedwright, Park Department, $636. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Sheet Cleaning, $250. 
Foreman, Department of Highways. $468. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $124• 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $35o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $z ,000. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 

. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $35.46 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department•of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $353. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $206.83 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 

ISO. 
sso. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 2375. 



Nature of Action. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $$7.5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, ago. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $341. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, ;7o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $30. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Leo. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $48. 
Inspector of Water Supply, $3,100. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25e. i 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Foreman, Department of Highways, $217. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. i 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 377.77. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 3o1.41. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $74.86. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 

1 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 181.7e. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $175. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $191.84. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $296. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $364. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $136. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $180. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $538. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $930. 
Paver, Department of Highways, $930. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $85. 
Mason, Department of Highways, $85. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 264. I 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 195. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 154. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 330. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $187.15. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $ z 52. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $216. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Inspector of Shops, Department of Parks,i 65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $385.65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $287. 
Overseer, Department of Highways, $402.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 1 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 31.52. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Siso. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. I 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250.. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $412. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

1 44. 
184. 
2  4- 

Laborer, Department of Parks, j2 4. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $$10. 
Hostler, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 152. 1 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 152. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 1,380. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 216. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 164. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 64. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 234. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning,i 135. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 241. 
S'weeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, 76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $50. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $455. 
Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean- 

ing, $546. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Assistant Foreman, Department of Highways. 

$287.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $173.80. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Sist.69. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning $5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Saco. 
Valveman. Department of Water Supply, $163. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $35o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, z5o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $171.39. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $360.51. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	6 •
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 360.51. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 88.65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 121. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Permit Clerk, Department of Sewers, $3,250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 
Laborer, Department of Parks 

Laborer, Department of Parks, 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 
Laborer, Department of Parks, 

144. 
164. 
254. 
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Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. 

33 	161 
37 440  
31 	251 

Apr. 	7, 1902 
Dec. 	17, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 

Shcktino, Pelegrino.. 
Sheubert, Frank 	 
Shields, 	Augustus 	 

36 424 Oct. 	9, 1902 Shields, Augustus 	 
28 494 Oct. 	24, tgoi Shieran, 	ames 	 
29 	101 Nov. 	11, 1902 Shieran, 	ames 	 

31  457 
41  358  

Feb. 	17, 1902 
July 	1, 1903 

Shieran, 
Shieran , James....., 

31 	300 Feb. 	5,1902 Shiffo, 	Michael 	 

37 	41 
30 200 

OCT. 	22, 1902 
Dec. 	II, 1901 

Shombolina, Marco 	 
Short, William A 	 

28 495 Oct. 	24, 1901 Shultes, David 	 
31 	548 Feb. 	17, 1902 Shultes, David 	 
29 	101 Nov. 	II, 1901 Shultes, David 	 
41356 July 	1, 1903 Shultes, David 	 

37 	37 
31 422 

Oct. 	22, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 

	

Shuttina, Pelegrino 	 
Shuttino, 	Pelegrino 	 

36 423 Oct. 	9, 1902 Signore, Antonio Del 
22 438 June 15, 1900 Siebert, Charles 	 
35 410 Aug. 	15, 1902 Siedecker, 	Andrew 	 
33 442 Apr. 28, 1902 Siegal, 	Abraham 	 
32  497 Mar. 24, 1902 Silner, Pius 	 
33 307 Apr. 	12, 1902 Silva, Frank 	 
33 307 Apr. 	12, 1902 Silva, Joseph 	 
31 423 Feb. 	14, 1902 Silver, Pincus 	 
35 412 Aug. 	is, 1902 Silver, Pincus.  	 
37 	122 Oct. 	28, 1902 Silver, Pincus 	 
31 	421 Feb. 	14, 1902 Simielo, Guiseppe 	 
31 	421 Feb. 	14, 1902 Simielo, Guiseppe 	 
3o 209 Dec. 	I I, 1901 Similan, Antonio 	 
35 4o1 Aug. 	15, 1902 Simoneli, Raffaele 	 
37 	150 
35 406 

Oct. 	29, 1902 
Aug. 15, 1902 

Simoneli, Raffaele 	 
Simons, Charles 	 

32 282 Mar. 	17, 1902 Simone, Clarence 	 
37 	125 Oct. 	28, 1902 Simons, Clarence 	 
32 496 Mar. 	17, 1902 Sippo, John 	... 
32 211 Mar. 	13, 1902 Sippo, Mike. 	–.. 
35 400 Aug. 	15, 19os Siriani, 	Guiseppe.... 
34 381 June 26, 1902 Skinner, Washington, 
33 307 Apr. 	12, 1902 Slattery, 	John. .. ... . 

33 249 Apr. 	to, 1902 Small, Peter 	 
32 257 Mar. 	14, 19o2 Smith, Charles 	 

45 142 Feb. 	9, 1904 Smith, Charles 

34 440  July 	3o, 1902 Smith, Charles 

33 365 Apr. 21, 1902 Smith, Edward 
33 36 5 Apr. 	21, 1902 Smith, Edward 
34 	42  May 	8, 1902 Smith, Edward 
41 	io8 May 25, 1903 Smith, Edward D 	 
38 496 Oct. 	24, 1901 Smith, Felix 	 
29 tot Nov. 	11, 190i Smith, 	Felix 	 
29 490 Dec. 	12, 1901 Smith, 	Felix. 	 

31  459 Feb. 	17, 1902 Smith, 	Felix 	 

41 	356 July 	1.1903 Smith, 	Felix 	 .. 

32 	tot Mar. 	4, 1902 Smith, George 	 
32 329 Mar. 20, 1902 Smith, George 	 
32 	124 Apr. 	1, 1902 Smith, George 
41 	108 May 25, 1903 Smith, George 	 
41 	356 July 	1, 1903 Smith, George 	 
33 306 Apr. 	12, 1902 Smith, 	ames 	 

35 41 3 Aug. 	15, 1902 Smith, 	ames 	 
30 210 Dec. 	11, 1901 Smith,John 	 
37 I o8 Oct. 	28, 1902 Smith, 	ohn 	 
29 	35 Oct. 	29, 19oz Smith,John B 	 
29 326 Nov. 27, 1901 Smith,John B 	 
32 	76 Feb. 28, 1902 Smith,John 	B 	 

ii  

36 422 Oct. 	9, 1902 Smith, 	oseph 	 
30 210 Dec. 	II, 1901 Smith, 	artin 	 
35 41 3 Aug. 	15, 1902 Smith, Martin 	 

30 211 Dec. 	rr, 1901 Smith, 	Patrick 
3 1 	422  Feb. 	14, 1902 Smith, Patrick 	 
35 412 Aug. 	15, 1902 Smith, Patrick 	 
35 41 3 Aug. 	15, 1902 Smith, Patrick 	 
30 211 Dec. 	1 t, 1901 Smith, 	Peter 	 
34 461 ]]my 	7, 1902 Smith, 	Peter 	 
32 105 far. 	4, 1902 Smith, 	Philip 	F 	 
31 497 Mar. 24, 1902 Smith, Thomas 	 
35 412 Aug. 	is, 1902 Smith, Thomas 	 
37 125 Oct. 	z8, 19o2 Smith, Thomas 	 
30 211 Dec. 	17, Tgol Smith, William 
35 	14 July 	it, 1902 Smith, William J 	 
39 497 May 	8, 1903 Smith,William Moore 
35 414 Aug. 15, 1902 Sofia, Theodore 	 
31 	251 Feb. 	4, 1902 Sofia, Theodore 	 
3o 358 Dec. 	19, 1901 Solomai, 	Pietro 	 
35 407 Aug. 	is, x902 Solomene, Vito 	 
37 	151 Oct. 	29, 1902 Somenza, Alfonso 	 
3o 346 Dec. 	18, 79o1 Somerlitz, Harry 	 
37 228 Nov. 	to, igos Somerwitz, Harry 	 
37 15o Oct. 	29, 1902 Sominta, Carmine 	 
37 	107 Oct. 	28, 1902 Sonwald, John 	 
34 461 July 	7, 1902 Sormelich, Paul 	 
37 409 Dec. 	i5, 1902 Sormelich, Paul 	 
33 	78 Nov. 29, 1902 Sormelich, Paul 	 
35 405 Aug. 	i5, 1902 Sormelich 	Paul 	 
35 399 Aug. z 5, 1902 Spacese, 	Pietro 	. 	 
35 406 Aug. 	is, 1902 Sparks, 	Adam 	 
1 9 473 Mar. 	6, 1900 Sparks, John 
33 287 Apr. 	12, 1902 Speckels, John 	B 	 
33 247 Apr. 	to, 1902 Spellane, John 
32 495 Mar. 14, 1902 Spera, Vincenzo 
33 44r Apr. 28, 1902 Spina, 	Mattia 	 
35 408 Aug. 	15, 1902 Spina, 	Salvatore 	 
37 	38 Oct. 	22,1902 Spino, 	Salvatora 
32 221 Mar. 	13, 1902 Spirito, Angelo 	 
35 404 Aug. 	is, 1902 Sprung, Alexander 	 
32 498 Mar. 24, 1902 Stabile, Antonio 	 
35 405 Aug. 	15, 1902 Stabile. Antonio 	 
42 	65 Aug. 	12, 1903 Stacpole, James 	 
30 212 Dec. 	1t, 1901 Stadtmiller, 	Henry 	 
29 190 Nov. 	16, 1901 Staender, Andrew 	 
3o 454 Dec. 28, 19o1 Staender, Andrew 	 
32 180 Mar. 12, 1902 Staender, Andrew 	 
42 	57 Aug. 	12, /903 Staender, Andrew 	 
33 308 Apr. 	12, 1902 Stafford. Thomas 	 

6 6 Nov. 21, 1903 Stahl, Peter 	 :4 	3  
29 	35  Oct. 	29, 1901 Stanwise, 	Lawrence. 
39 327 Nov. 27, 1901 Stanwise, 	Lawrence. 
29 353 Dec. 	.2, 1901 Stanwise, Lawrence 	 
32 	77 Feb. 28, 1902 Stanwise, 	Lawrence. 
41 	zo6 May 25, 1903 Stanwise, Lawrence 	 
41 	107 May 25, 1903 Stanwise, Lawrence 	 
43 1 43 Oct. 	6, 1903 Stanwise. Lawrence 	 
33 249 Apr. 	ID, 1902 Stark, 	Philip 	 
37 410 Dec. 	is, 1902 Starts, 	Philip 	 
30 213 Dec. 	II, 1901 Stein, Philip 	 
29 190 Nov. 	16, 1901 Steinberg, Diederick. 
3o 454 Dec. 28,1901 Steinberg, 	Diederick. 
32 180 Mar. 12, 1902 Steinberg, biederick. 
42 	64 Aug. 12, 1903 Steinberg, Diederick. 
32 258 Mar. 14, 1902 Stephenson, Frank 	 
28 496 Oct. 	24. 1901 Stevens, Edward 	 
29 101 Nov. 	11, 1901 Stevens, Edward 	 
31  40 Feb. 	17, 1902 Stevens, Edward 	 
33 	87 Mar. 31, 1902 Stewart. Robert 	 
31 379 Feb. 	13, 1902 Stiet, 	Christian 	 

36 424 Oct. 	9, 19os St. John. Michael 	 
43 441  Nov. it, 1903 Stober, Benjamin 	 
34 238 June 	6, 1902 Stoffelkam, Augustus 

32  494 Mar. 24, 1903 Stoiber, Henry 	 
34 381  Tune 36. 1902 Stoppiella, William 	 
37 419 Dec. 	17, 1902 Stork. Louis 	 
34 3 32  Tune a6, 1902 Strain, Joseph 	 

3 3  423 Feb. 14, 1902 Strambolino, Marino. 
32 300 Mar. IS, 1902 Strasburg, Alexander 

z62 Apr. 	7, 1902 Strasburg, Alexander 
35 	30  Tuly 	11, 1902 Strashun, 	Alexander 
31 398 Feb. 	5, 1002 Stratico, 	Nicola 	 
35 410 Aug. 	i5. 1532 Strombolino, 	Marco. 
5: 385 Mar. 28, i905 Stumpf, George 	 
3 1  Sof Feb. 	x8, 1902 Sullivan, Daniel 	 
33 24 Apr. 	10, 1902 Sullivan. Daniel 	 
35 404 Aug. is, 1902 Sullivan, Daniel 	 
37 1 50  Oct. 	29, 1902 Sullivan, Ilkniel .. • • 
3 1  505 Feb. A, 1902 Sullivan, George 	 

Folio. Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

37 438  Dec. 	17, 1902 Sullivan, James 	.... Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 

34 
31 

352  
386 Lne 26, 1903 

b. 	14, 1903 
Sullivan, John P.... 
Sullivan, 	Lawrence.. 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $254.77. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $40. 

33 
41 

94 
106 

Mar. 31, 1903 
May 25, 1903 

Sullivan, Lawrence.. 
Sullivan, 	Lawrence.. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $14. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $672. 

28  497 Oct. 	24, 1901 Sullivan, 	Patrick 	.. Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
29 102 Nov. i 1, 19o1 Sullivan 	Patrick 	.. Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
3 1  458  Feb. 	17,1902 Sullivan, 	Patrick 	.. Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
41  317 1, 1903 Sullivan, 	Patrick 	.. Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
44 484 J

uly 
an. 	z 8, 1904 Sullivan, Stephen F. Fireman, Fire Department, $666.70. 

3 1  477 eb. 	x8, 1902 Sullivan, 	Thomas 	.. Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean. 
log, $455. 

29 191 Nov. 16, 1901 Sullivan, Timothy 	.. Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
3o 44 Dec. 28, 1901 Sullivan, Timothy 	.. Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
33 180 Mar. 31, 1902 Sullivan, Timothy .. Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
42  64 Aug. 12, 1903 Sullivan, Timothy Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
:8 317 Oct. 	7, 1901 Sullivan, William F. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 
31  251 Feb. 	4,1902 Sullivan, William F. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 399 Aug. is, 1902 Sullivan, William F. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 409 Aug. z5, 1903 Sussman, 	Michael... Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 41  Oct. 	22, 1902 Sussman, Michael 	.. Sweeper, Department of Street C.eaning, $150. 
33 306 Apr. 	12, 1902 Sweeney, Laborer, Department of Highways, $320. 
35 408 Aug. is, 1902 Sweeney,ohn Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 440  Dec. 	17, 1902 Sweeney, 	yles Laborer, Department of Highways, $57.50. 
36 422 Oct. 	9, 1902 Sweeney, Terrence.. Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $120. 
52 386 Mar. 28, 1905 Swift, 	Robert 	 Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $450. 
35 414 Aug. 	15, 1902 Taafe, 	James 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 234 Nov. 	10, 1902 Tabano, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $121. 
3 1  345 Feb. 	to, 1902 Tabano, 	Francesco 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 501 Mar. 24, 1902 Tafferi, 	Daniel 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
35 4 1 5 Aug. 	is, 1902 Tafferi, 	Daniel 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
35 41 4 Aug. 15, 1902 Taggart, Joseph F 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 41 6 Aug. 15, 1902 Tanara, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 127 Oct. 	28, 1902 Tanara, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
36 480 Oct. 	17, 1902 Taranbola, James 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
37 42  Oct. 	22, 1902 Taranlo, James 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $150. 
36 233 Sept. 16, 1902 Tarantola, 	James 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 302 Feb. 	5, 1902 Tarollo, Tony 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31  303 Feb. 	s, 1902 Tarollo, Tony 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
30 213 Dec. 	t i , 1901 Tarrco, Canno 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
36 503 Oct. 	20, 1902 Tavanlo, James 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
44 25 Nov. 18, 1903 Taylor, Charles H 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
33 309 Apr. 	72, 1902 Taylor, Richard 	 Rammer, Department of Highways, $520. 
3o 261 Dec. 	13, 1901 Tedesco, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
35 41 9 Aug. 15, igess Tedesco, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 128 Oct. 	28, 1902 Tedesco, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
44 67 Nov. 21, 1903 Tedesco, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $i,000. 
37 126 Oct. 	28, 1902 Tedesco, Silvester Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $61.07. 
32 500 Mar. 24, 1902 Tempone, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
33 443 Apr. 28, 1902 Tempone, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32  337 Mar. 20, 1902 Tempone, Vincenzo. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $350. 
33 25o Apr. 20, 1902 Tempone, 	Vincenzo. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
35 3 1  my 	1, 1902 Terranora, Leonardo Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	375. 
54- 92  May 18, 1905 Teto, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245• 
28 497 Oct. 	34, 1901 Thaler, George T.aborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
29 102 Nov. 	i z, 1901 Thaler, George T.aborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
3 1  46o Feb. 17, 1902 Thaler, George Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
4 1  357 Italy 	1, 1903 Thaler, George Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
34 383 une 26, 1902 Them, August 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $213.30. 
54 92 May x8, 1905 Thomas, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department, $245. 
20 481  Dec. 	12, 1901 Thomas, William E. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
32 222 Mar. 13, 1902 Thomas, William E. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
37 126 Oct. 	28, 1902 Thomas, William E. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $206.85. 
29. 327 Nov. 27, 1901 Thompson, George 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $152. 
31 5o6 Feb. 	i8, 1902 Thornton, Matthew 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 420 Aug. 15, 1902 Thornton, Matthew 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
44 98 Nov. 27, 1903 Tighe, William 	 Laborer, Department of Highways. $468. 
3/ 477 Feb. 18, 1902 Timon, James N 	 Mechanic's Helper, Department of Street Clean-

log, $455. 
32 259 Mar. 14, 1902 Timpoli, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 416 Aug. 15, 1902 Timpone, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
37 127 Oct. 	28, 1902 Timpone, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $301.41. 
35 419 Aug. 15, 1902 Timpone 	Nicolo Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

345988  I, 1903 joucli.  Tinkel, 	ulian A 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $312. 4321  
24, 1901 Tinker, 	ulian A 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 

29 103  Nov. 	II, 1901 Tinker, 	ulian A 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
3 1  459 Feb. 	17, 1902 Tinker,Julian A 	 Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
30  347 Dec. 	18. 1901 Tisi, 	Gregorio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
33 222 Mar. 13, 1902 Titrillo, 	Augustino 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5n. 
32 sot Mar. 24, 1902 Titrillo, 	Augustino 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $375. 
35 415 Aug. 	15, 19os Tobano, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 259 Mar. 14, 1902  Tobin, James 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3i 5o6 Feb. 	18, 1902 Tocci, Frank 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
39 153 Mar. 10, 1903 Tomatano, Generesa. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
35 417 Aug. 15, 1902 Tompkins, Emmett 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
3 1  345 Feb. 	10, 1902 Tooendle, Gustav 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
35 420 Aug. 	 is, 1902 Toolan, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

 29  191  Nov. 16, 1901 Took, Christopher 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
29 261 NOV. 22, 1901 Toole, Christopher 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $250. 

I 30  455 Dec.  28, 1901 Toole, 	Christopher 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
32 i8i Mar. 12, 1902 Toole, Christopher 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
33 20 Mar. 26, 1902 Toole, Christopher 	 T.aborer, Department of Parks. $250. 
31  252 Feb. 	4, 1902 Torallo, 	Frabizio Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 418 	i ,411.1zr.. x 5, 1902 

28, 1905 
Toriello, 	Carmine 	 
Torney, Robert J 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $114. 

35 414 Aug. z5, 1902 Torrace, Cannio Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 420  Aug. z s, 1902 Torrent, James 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 500 Mar.  24, 1902 Tortoriello, Antonio. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 500 Mar.  24, 1902 Tortnerillo, C. 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $375. 

37 42 Oct. 	22, 1902 Toscano, Natala Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Si 5o• 
36 234 Sept. 16, 1902 Toscano, Natalo Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 41 5 Aug. 	is, 1902 Toscano, Natalo Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
36 481 Oct. 	17, 1902 Tescaro, Natal 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 134 Jan. 	22, 1902 Tracy, Peter F 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $719. 
31 135 an. 	22, 1902 Tracy, Peter F 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $ r 19. 
3 1  459 eb. 	17, 1902 Tracy, Peter F 	 Employee, Department of Highways, $462. 
33 20 Mar. 26, 1902 Tracy, Peter F 	 Foreman, Department of Highways, poo. 
41  358 July 	1, 1903 Tracy, Peter F 	 Foreman, Department of Highways, 	819. 
36 425 Oct. 	9, 1902 Trainer, Michael • 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $ va i. 
37 4ao Dec. 	17, 1902 Trainor, James 	..... Teamster, Department of Highways, $129.37. 
31 424 Feb. 	14, 1902 Trainor, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 419 Aug. 15, 1902 Trainor, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
37 235 Nov. zo, 1902 Trainor, Michael 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	121. 
3o 214 Dec. 	n, igoi Travers, 	Frank 	.. • • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	so. 
32 35 Feb. 24, 1902 Traynor, 	Patrick 	J. Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
3o 214 Dec. 	1 x, 1901 Treacy, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
36 415 Oct. 	9, 1902 Tresanto 	Matteo Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $181. 
35 41 7 Aug. 15, 1902 Tretan, John 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 501 Mar. 24, 1902 Trezza, Domenicio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 
35 418 Aug. 15, 1902 Trezza, Domenicio 	 

1375. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 

37 42 Oct. 	22, 1902 Trezza, 	Domenicio 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 	150. 
37 127 Oct. 	28, 1902 Trezza, Domenica 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
32 181 Mar. 12, 1902 Trisk, William 	 T.aborer, Department of Parks, $2 54. 
35 418 Aug. 15, 1902 Trondie, Gustave • • • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
44 273 Dec. 24, 1903 Trott, Frederick 	 Laborer, Department of Highways, $756. 
31 345 Feb. 	to, 1902 Trott, S. 0 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
35 416 Aug. ts, 1902 Trott, S. 0 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 5250. 
22 439 Tune 15,  1900 Tumelty, John T 	 Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $650. 
33 443 pr. 28, 1902 Tuoti, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 
52 386 Mar. 28, i9os Tuplin, John 	 Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $1,008. 
29  191 Nov.  ,6,  igor Turk, William 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
3o 455 Dec. 28, 1901 Turk, William 	 Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
32 300 Mar. x8, 1902 Turkheimer, Bernard Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. 

July 	3, 1902 Turkheimer, Bernard Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $50. :399  2  24 34g 2 70  
NOV. 22, 1901 
Nov. 27, 19ot 

Turkington, William. 
Turkington, William. 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $190. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $19o. 

32 77 Feb. 28, 1902 Turkington, William. Laborer, Department of Parks, $360. 
43 
33 
35 
37 
34 
35 
44 
32 

143 
250 
417 
126 
383 

33 
67 
36 

Oct. 	6, 1903 
Apr. 	to, 1902 
Aug. is, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
tune 26, 1902 
July 	12, 1902 

ov. 21, 1903 
Feb. 24, 1902  

	

Turkington, Wm. J 	 
Tuscano, Mannel 
Tuzio, Nicolo 	 
Tuzio, 	Nicolo 	 

. Twomey. Michael 	 
Tynan, Peter 	 
Tyrrell.  Thomas 	 
Uffel, William 	 

Laborer, Department of Parks, $390. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $293. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $120.17. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $110.69. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $152.80. 
Hostler, Department of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 

32 36 Feb. 24, 1902 Uffel, William 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
37 121 Oct. 	28, 1902 Umack, Thomas • • • • Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, Si 14.26. 
3o 389 Dec. 23, 1901 Upahur, Victor 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
33 250 Apr. 	to, 1902 Upshur, Victor 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
36 425 Oct. 	9,1902  Uzzo, Cantelano Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. 	343. 

35 
37 
36 

421 
128 
481 

Aug. z 5, 1902 
Oct. 	28, 1902 
Oct. 	17, 1902 

Uzzo, Pantalco 	 
Uzzo, Pantelo 	 
Valancan, Charles 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $360.51. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $5n. 

36 234 Sept. 16, 1902 Valaucan, Charles 	 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

35 
3o 

424 
261 

Aug. 15, 1902 
Dec. 13, 19ot 

Velensen, Charles 	 
Valentino, Antano 	 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
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Folio. 	Commenced. 	Title of Action. Nature of Action. Folio. 	Commenced. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

3I 252 	Feb. 4,1902 	Valentino, Vincenzo. 
35 422 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Valentino, Vincenzo. 
37 1o8 	Oct. 28, 1902 	Valentino, Vincenzo. 
31 252 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Valentino, Vincene 	 
37 314 	Dec. 3, 1902 	Vanacore, Antonio 	 
31 506 	Feb. 18,1902 	Vanado, John 	 
29 490 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Van Cura, Joseph 	 

41 108 	May 25,1903 	Van Cura, Joseph, 
assignee of Theo- 

_ 	 dore S. Croft 	 
36 134 	Sept. 16, 1902 	Vanegosa, oseph 	 i 
3o 215 	Dec. xi, spot 	Vanegosa, oseph 	 
37 43 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Vanegose, oseph 	 

34 233 	June 6, 1902 	Van Horn, Geo. A 	 
31 421 	Aug. 25, 1902 	Vanicord, Antonio 	 
23 498 	Oct. 24,1901 	Van Pelt, Jacob 	 
39 103 	Nov. z z, 1901 	Van Pelt, Jacob 	 
3r 46o 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Van Pelt, acob • • 	 
4/ 359 	J1717 1, 1903 	Van PeltJacob 	 
35 424 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Varollo, Fabrizo 	 
35 424 	Aug. is, 1902 	Varcoe, Wm. R 	 
37 1a8 	Oct. as, 1902 	Vare0e, Wm. R 	 
p 303 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Varollo, Perry 	 
V 43 	Oct. 22, 1902 	Vassallo, Guiseppe 	 
35 421 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Vassallo, Pasquale 	 
35 422 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Vassella, Guiseppe 	 
33 251 	Apr. ro, 1902 	Vecchio, Pasquale 	 
44 68 	Nov. 21, 1903 	Veide, Michael 	 
39 129 	Mar. 9, 1903 	Veneri, A. Delli 	 
35 422 	Aug. 15,1902 	Vento, Alessandro 	 
31 424 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Verposky, Frank 	 
35 423 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Verproost, Frank 	 
36 426 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Vesely, Joseph 	 
35 424 	Aug. is, 1902 	Vicchio, Pasqua! 	 
3o 347 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Vigiolo, Guiseppe • •• 
3o 197 	Dec. is, 1901 	Vignotio, Guiseppe 	 
31 424 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Vigro, Amello 	 
33 309 	Apr. 12, 1902 	Vilhauer, Charles 	 
37 46 	Oct. 22, 1902 	VinanziniSaute 	 
37 109 	28, 1902 	Vrtino, Frank 	 
33 162 	Apr.

Oct. 
 7, 1902 	Vis

i
cori. Antonio 	 

30 348 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Viscardo, Pietro 	 
3: 346 	Feb. 10, 1902 	Vita, Guiseppe 	 
33 12 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Vitrano, Filippo 	 
31 460 	Feb. 27, 1902 	Volz,ames 	 
31 135 	an. 22, 1902 	Volz, ones 	 I 
31 135 	tan. 22, 1902 	Volz, onas 	 
47 359 	uly 

5
1, 1903 	Volz, Jonas 	 

35 423 	Aug. 1, 1902 	Von ank, Otto 	 
3o 309 	Dec. t6 ,  1901 	Vozellilo, Domenico 	 
29 192 	Mar. 26, 1901 	Wade, James B 	 
3o 455 	Dec. 28, igoi 	Wade, James B 	 
32 181 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Wade, ames B 	 
42 66 	Aug. is, 1903 	Wade, ames B 	 
42 66 	Aug. 12, 1903 	Wagemaus, Charles 	 
32 482 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Wagermans, Charles. 
so 389 	Dec. 23, 19oz 	Wagner, John 	 
35 426 	Aug. IS, 1902 	Wagner, John 	 
31 507 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Wahl, Abraham 	 
32 101 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Wakefield, George 	 
41 tog 	May 25, 1903 	Wakefield, George 	 
41  759 	billy z, 1903 	Wakefield, George 	 
30 281 	ec. 14, 19o1 	Wall, James 	 
32 390 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Wall, Tames 1 

	
 

33 319 	April 19, isms 	Wall, James 
29 403 	Dec• 12, 1901 	Wall. Louis 	 
33 57 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Wallace, Thomas 	 
37 442 	Dec. 17, 1902 	Walsh, Bernard 	 

29 35 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Walsh, Edward 	 
a9 318 	Nov. 27, 1901 	Walsh, Edward 	 
32 77 	Feb. 28, 1902 	Walsh, Edward 	 
43 144 	Oct. 6, i9o3 	Walsh, Edward 	 
3o a16 	Dec. z 1, 1901 	Walsh, ohn 	 
3z 425 	Feb. 14, 1903 	Walsh, ohn 	 
35 3 z 	July i z, 1902 	Walsh, ohn 	 
35 428 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Walsh, john 	 
37 203 	Nov. 3, 19os 	Walsh, Martin 
32 37 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Walsh, Patrick 
35 429 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Walsh, Patrick 
31 425 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Walsh, Richard 
33 256 	Apr. 10, 1902 	Walsh, William 	 
36 502 	Oct. 20, 1902 	Wanages, Alexander 
37 43 	Oct. 32, 1902 	Wanages, Alexander 
31 507 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Wanages, Alexander 
36 426 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Ward, Tames 	 
29 328 	Mar. 27, 1901 	Ward, Owen 	 
29 328 	Nov. 27, 1901 	Ward, Owen 	 
43 302 	Oct. 28, 1903 	Ward, Owen 	 
44 187 	Dec. 11, 1903 	Ward, Owen 	 
46 735 	Apr. 26, 1904 	Warde, George H 	 
30 216 	Dec. xi, 19o1 	Waters, Marcus 	 
34 384 	June 26, 1902 	Watson, Samuel 	 
38 67 	Jan. 12, 1903 	Weaver, James 	 
36 427 	Oct. 9, 1902 	Weber, Alois 	 
28 499 	Oct. 24, zsior 	Weber, Ambrose 	 
29 103 	Nov. 11, 1901 	Weber, Ambrose 	 
31 461 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Weber, Ambrose 	 
41 36o 	July 1, 1903 	Weber, Ambrose 	 
3o 217 	ec. 11, 1901 	Weber, John 	 
29 482 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Weber, ioiz 	 
28 499 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Weberg, Theodore 	 
29 zo4 	Nov. IT, 1901 	Weberg, Theodore 	 
31 462 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Weberg, Theodore 	 
41 360 	July x, 1903 	Weberg, Theodore 	 
35 427 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Weinstock, A 	 
32 260 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Weismer, Benjamin 	 
35 426 	Aug. 15, 1902 	Weisse, Adolph 	 
34 462 p 	 W 	1 

	

ly 7, 1902 	Weller, Julius 	 
38 420 	eb. 5, 1903 	Weller, ulius 	 
37 935 	Nov. io, 1902 	Welsh, ohn 	 
31 321 	Feb. 7, 1902 	Welton, Bart 	 

52 387 	Mar. 28, 1905 
37 109 	Oct. 28, 1902 

42 66 	Aug. 12, 1903 

35 426 	Aug. 15, 1902 

30 456 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 183 	Mar. 12, 1902 

44 6 	Nov. 21, 1903 

37 346 	Feb. TO, 1902 

29 192 	Nov. 16, 19ot 
31 127 	Tan. 21, 1902 
37 235 	Nov. to, 1902 
34 239 	

Nov.
une 6, 1902 

44 21 	N 	18, 1903 

30 456 	Dec. z8, 1901 
28 520 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 45 	Oct. 30, 1901 
29 104 	Mar. II, 1901 
31 461 	Feb. 17, 1902 
31 462 	Feb. 17, 1902 
41 360 	July 1, 1903 

	

Wessel, enry 	 

Wentzel, Peter 	 

Wertz, Jacob 	 

Wentzel, Peter 	 
Werner, William H 	 
Wernstock, Aaron 	 

Wertz, acob H. 

Wheeler, Charles H 	 

White, George F 	 
White, George F 	 

Wertz, Tacob 	 
Wertz, acob 	 

Wessley, William 	 
Wester:eh, A. N 	 
Weyborn, Samuel 	 
Whalen, John 	 

White, George F 	 
White, George F 	 
White, George F 	 

White, George Fran- 
cis 	  

White, George 28 sot 	Oct. 2.4. tool 	
White, George 29 105 	Mar. 11, 1901 

41 361 	July 1, 1903 
	

White, George 
White, Tohn 	 33 309 	Apr. 12, 1902 	
White, John 	 44 68 	Nov. 21, 1903 	
White, Patrick J 	 31 38o 	Feb. 13, 1902 	
White, Richard 	 33 502 	Mar. 24, 1902 	
Wickham, Edward 	 35 429 	Aug. 15, 1902 	
Wickhauer, Edward. 37 100 	Oct. 28,1902 	
Wiegener, William 	 52 388 	Mar. 28, 1905 	
Wiggins, Thomas 	 s8 520 	Oct. 24, 1901 	
Wiggins, Thomas 	 39 ios 	Mar. T I, 1901 	
Wiggins, Thomas 	 31 46: 	Feb. 12, 1902 	
Wiggins, Thomas 	 41 361 	July I, 1903 	
Wiglesworth, 31 353 	Feb. 4.1902 	
Wiglesworth, Edw'd. 37 411 	Dec. 15, loos 	
Wilk. Giles 	 37 129 	Oct. sa, 1902 	
Wilkinson, Giles 	 31 251 	Feb. 4, 1902 	
Wilkinson, Giles 	 35 428 	Aug. 15, 1902 	
Wilkinson, Harry 	 30 218 	Dec. 11, 1901 	
Wilkinson, H. T 	 35 425 	Aug. is, 1902 

33 159 	Mar. 5, 1903 
	

William, Charles G. 
Williams, Charles G. 41 109 	May a5, 1903 

Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $88.65. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $147.75. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Assistant Foreman, Department of Highways, 

$899.18. 

Laborer, Department of Highways, $156. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 125o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, go. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, iso. 
Engineer, Department of Highways, $70. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $60. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $168. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, S250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 78.80. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, go. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 150. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $1 000. • 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 

1 Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 43.34. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 35o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $5o. 
Driver, Department of Street Cleaning, $177.30. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $94.55. 
Sweeper, Department *of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $39.55. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, 819.71. 
Employee, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $6o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper. Department of Street Cleaning, $49.52. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $184• 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning. $23.64-
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Department of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Department of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;so.  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $180. 
Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $129.37. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 3152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $234. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $1,800. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 

i Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 150. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, i152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 152. 
Foreman, $630. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $434.50. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $169.20. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76.  
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ;268. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, ;fig. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $819. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 241. 
Ship Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $159.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $94.56. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254• 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $435• 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ;302. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $135. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $i,o80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Hostler, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,000. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $45.  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $289.59. 
Fireman, Department of Correction, ;380.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $174. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $153. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $594. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,053. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $6t. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $153.56. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 8264. 

52 387 	Mar. 28, 1905 
44 410 	Jan.  9,1904 
28 Sol 	Oct. 24, 19o2 
41 109 	May 25, 1903 
31 386 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 94 	Mar. 3, 1902 
31 347 	Feb. 10, 1902 
33 251 	Apr. 10, 1902 
32 439 	tune  15, 1900 
37 442 	Dec. :7, 1902 
3i 507 	Feb. 18, 1902 
35 427 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 425 	keb. 14, 1902 
34 462 	July 7, 1902 
35 427 	Aug. is, 1902 
41 361 	July 	I, 1903 
28 502 	Oct. 24, 1901 
31 462 	Feb. 17, 1902 
29 105 	Mar. zi, 1901 
3o 262 	Dec. 13, 1901 
35 430 	Aug. is, 1903 
36 426 	Oct. 9, 1902 
32 260 	Mar. 14, 1903 
35 438 	Aug. is, 1902 
37 zI8 	Oct. 23, 1902 
32 182 	Mar. IR, 1902 
31 t6 Jan. 3,1903 
31 17 	an. 	3, 1903 
32 223 	Rr. 13, 1902 
37 443 	Dec. 17, 1902 
35 425 	Aug. is. 1902 
26 315 	May 17, 1901 
37 129 	Oct. 28, 1902 
3o 390 	Dec. 23, 1901 
31 5o8 	Feb.  i8,  1902 
3o 219 	Dec. i 1. 1901 
44 386 	Jan. 8, 1 904 
35 425 	Aug. 15, 1903 
33 251 	Apr. lo, 1903 
31 508 	Feb. i8, 1902 
32 223 	Mar. 13, 1902 
3o 219 	Dec. 11, 1901 
52 387 	Mar. a8, trios 
33 310 	Apr. 12, 1902 
32  .37 	Feb. 24, 1902 
32 26o 	Mar. 14, 1902 
31 347 	Feb. to, 1902 
31 253 	Feb. 4, 1902 
35 429 	Aug. 15, 1902 
36 427 	Oct. 9, 1902 
32 102 	Mar. 4, 1902 
32 329 	Mar. 20, 1902 
33 125 	Apr. 1, 1902 
41 362 	July 	1, 1903 
41 110 	May 25, 1903 
32 102 	Saar. 4, 1902 
32 329 	Mar. 20, i902 
33 124 	Apr. 1, 1902 
41 110 	May as, 1903 
41 362 	July  I,  1903 
32 223 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 261 	Mar. 14, 1902 
35 431 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 285 	Mar. 18, 1902 
35 31 	July 11, 1902 
35 440 	Aug. 15, i902 
30 281 	Dec. 14, 19o1 
3: 348 	Feb. so, 1902 
32 261 	Mar. 14, 1902 
37 47 	Oct. 22, 1902 
31 	 Feb. 12, 1902 
31 1:11 	Feb. io, 1902 
31 348 	Feb. to, 1902 
31 349 	Feb. IO, 1902 
35 43o 	Aug. 15, 1902 
32 391 	Mar. 21, 1902 
33 163 	Apr. 7, 1902 
35 431 	Aug. 15, 1902 
31 254 	Feb. 4, 1902 
31 436 	Feb. 14, 1902 
31 71 	Ian. II, 1902 
31 304 	eb. 5,1902 
32 502 	Mar. 24, 1902 
35 431 	Aug. is, 1902 
37 231 	NOV. 10, 1902 

Williams, Richard B. 
Willing, Carl F 	 
Willis, ohn 
Willis, ohn S 	 
Wills, ohn S 	 

S 	 

Wills, John S 	 
Wilson, Clayborn 
Wilson, Clayborn 
Wilson, Joseph H 	 
Wilson, William 0 	 
Wilthman, John F 	 
Wiszkowsk, Alex 	 
Witchman, Edward 	 
Wittholm, John . 
Wittholm, John F 	 
Witzman, Bernard 	 

	

Witzmann, Bernard 	 

	

Witzmann, Bernard 	 

	

Witzmann, Bernard 	 
Wohl. Abraham 	 
Wohl, Abraham 	 
Wolf, Augustus 	 
Wolf, Gustav 	 
Wolf, Gustav 	 
Wolf, Gustav 	 
Wolfert, Frederick 	 
Wolfert, Frederick 	 
Wolfert, Frederick 	 
Wolff, Leopold 	 
Wolaki, John N 	 
Wood, Patrick 	- 
Woods, John 	 
Woods, Patrick 	 
Woods, Patrick 	 
Woods, Patrick 	 
Woolf, Abram 	 
Woolf, Abraham . . 	 
Wotie, Marcus 	 
Woytisek, Joseph 	 
Wright Charles 	 
Wright, Charles 	 
Wright, John 	 
Wright, Townsend 	 
Wurster, Adam 	 
Wynne, James 	 
Wynnes, Solon 	 
Wynnes, Solon 	 
Wytzlansky, Tofiel 	 
Wytzlansky, Tofiel 	 
Yates, Cad 	 
Yoker, Charles 	 
Yoker, Charles 	 
Yoker, Charles 	 
Yoker, Charles 	 
Yonkers, Charles 	 
Young, ohn W 	 
Young, ohn W 	 
Young, ohn W 	 
Young, ohn W 	 
Young, ohn W 	 

	

Yourrell, Lawrence 	 

	

Yourrell, Lawrence 	 
Zaco, John 	 
Zachmann, Henry 	 
Zambri, Cipriano 	 
Zippolo, Antonio 	 
Zelinke, Anton 	 
Zeprone, Michele 	 
Zilberman, Abraham 
Zinzi, Samuel 	 

	

Zipelins, Frederick 	 
Zipollo, Michelo 
Zippo, Michael 	 
Zippo, Michael 	 
Ziska, Joseph 	 
Zito, Pasquale 	 
Zito, Pasquale 	 
Zito, Vencenzo 
Zopolo1  Antonio 	 
Zornolio, Rocco 	 
Zuna, Charles 	 
Zuna, Charles 	 
Zuna, Charles 	 
Zuna, Charles 	 
Zuppi, Louis 	 

Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $163. 
Fireman, Fire Dept., $666.70. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $672. 
Laborer. Dept. of Highways, $4o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8125. 
Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $2,575. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
Sweeper, Dept. of -treet Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $241- 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1 so. 

1 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, igo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 19o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 190. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street leaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $57.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Painter, Dept. of Buildings, $2.290. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $256.1o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $667. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Valveman, Department of Water Supply, $112. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $121. 
Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $540. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, ;153. 
Mason, Dept. of Highways, $174- 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $540. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Employeeept. of Highways, $6o. 

)Sept.Mason, 	of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $468. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  250.  
Ironworker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $576. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $74.86. 
Employee, Dept.. of Highways, $264- 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 

$5
15o. 

	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $$o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $6o. 

Nature of Action. Title of Action. 

Supreme..•51 229 Nov. 3o, i896 
Supreme..•5 1 261 	Dec. 14, 1896 
Supreme ..•51 272 	Dec. 17, x896 
Supreme..•51 333 Dec. 28,1896 
Supreme.. •51 347 Dec. 29, 1896 
Supreme..•51 336 Jan. 4. 1897 

Supreme .. •51 383 Tan. 5,1897 
Supreme..•5i 429 	an. 21, 1897 
Supreme..•5i 504 	eb. 1, 1897 
Supreme..•54 21 	Feb. 9, 1897 
Supreme..•54 300 Mar. 20, 1897 
Supreme..•54 341 	Mar. 30, 1897 
Supreme..•54 373 	Apr. 5. 1897 
Supreme..•54 382 	Apr. 7, 1897 
Supreme..•54 3o2 	Apr. 19, 1897 
Supreme..•54 425 	Apr. 19, 1897 

Supreme..•54 4 
Supreme..•54 426 	Apr. 19, 1897 m  

	

426 	Apr. 19, 1897 
Supreme..•54 437 	Apr. i9. 1897 
Supreme..•54 427 	Apr. 19, 1897 
Supreme..•54 265 	May is, 1897 
Supreme..•54 484 	Tune 3,1897 
City 	•54 523 	July 6, 5897 
Supreme 	•56 zo Aug. it, 1897 

Supreme 	•56 57 Jan. 28, 1898 

Supreme 	•56 63 Feb. 24, 1898 
Supreme 	•56 64 Feb. 34, 1898 
Supreme 	•56 66 Mar. 25, 1898 
Supreme 	•56 67 Mar. 25, 1898 

Supreme 	•56 71 May 5, 1898 
Supreme 	6 57 Sept. 37, 1898 

Hirschhorn, Isaac... 
Furey, Thomas .... 
McManus, Martin... 
Fried, Hanie 	 
Ashman, Robert 	 
Becker, Maria 	 

	

Blancke, Charles F 	 

	

Culbane, Daniel .11 	, 
and another 	 

McNamar, Thomas 	 
Marchuetz, Mary 	 
Mayer, Ernest I 	 

	

Pursell, Christopher 	 
Tod, Louis I 	 
Wynn, John 	 
Malone, Mary, as ad- 

ministratrix, 	etc., 
of John Malone 	 

Maggs, Richard 	 
Minke, Elise 	 
Salmon, Max 	 
Heideman. George 	 
Murtha; Thomas 	 
Schoonmalcer, 	Ed- 

mund 	  
Miller, Charles 	 
Lauder, Joseph 	 
Kahn, Abraham 	 
Fox, Nellie P 	 
Beckman, August 	 

	

Myres, Rudolph M 	 
Hannon, Thomas 	 
Tracy, Annie 	 
Pospisil. Marie 	 
Schneider. Elizabetha 
K ol ish, Rosa 	 
Burwanger, Frank 	 
Loretz, Henrietta 	 
Bloch, Jacob 	 
McGinley. Charles A. 
Carroll, James 	 
Fauth, Gottlieb 	 
Ruppert, Jacob, No. 

II 	  For rebate of excise license fee, $151.37. 
Eastern Brewing 

Company 	 For rebate of excise license fee, $641:. 
Brown, Eugene 	 For rebate of excise license fee, 17.53. 
Murphy, Michael W. For rebate of excise license fee, 56.58. 
Maynor. Charles 	 For rebate of excise license fee, 3.24. 
Von Gerichten, 

Henry 	  For rebate of excise license Tee,;548. 
Ruppert, Jacob 	 For rebate of excise license fee, $173-97. 
Turner, Edward W 	 For rebate of excise license fee, 8107.40. 

Supreme..•51 49 Aug. 25, 1896 
Supreme..•51 66 	Sept. 5, 1896 
Supreme..•51 67 	Sept. 5, i896 
Supreme . .•51 81 	Sept. 23, 1896 
Supreme..•51 158 	Oct. 31, 1896 
Supreme . . • sr 159 	Oct. 3 z , 1896 
Supreme . .*51 161 	Oct. 31, 1896 
Supreme..•51 164 	Oct. 31, 1896 

Supreme..•si 176 	Oct. 31, 1896 
Supreme.. •51 179 Oct. 31, x896 
Supreme . . • 5 t 181 	Oct. 31, 1896 
Supreme.. • 51 1884 Oct. 31, x896 
Supreme..•5: 189 	Oct. .31, 1896 
Supreme ..•SI 189 	OCT. 31, 1896 
Supreme ..•51 209 Nov. 23, 1896 

ACTIONS FOR REBATE OF EXCISE LICENSE FEES. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 

For rebate of excise license fee, 23.67. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 166.67.

se  

I 

For rebate of excise  license fee, 147.15. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 37.54 
For rebate of excise license fee, $56.22. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 8142.78. 
For rebate of excise license fee, $117.53. 

For rebate of excise license fee, ;161.24 
For rebate of excise license fee, 59.73. 
For rebate of excise license fee, $66.66 
For rebate of excise license fee, $70.28. 
For rebate of excise license fee, $80.36. 
For rebate of excise license fee, ;z04.31. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 5117.78. 

For rebate of excise license fee,16-45. i 
For rebate of excise license fee, 23. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 36.i7. 
For rebate of excise license fee,34.1 4. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 

i 
 3.28. 

For rebate of excise license fee, 1.64. 

For rebate of excise license fee,183.37. I 
For rebate of excise license fee, 106.04. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 62.47. 
For rebate of excise license fee, isi.85. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 77.80. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 9.86. 1 
For rebate of excise license fee, 39.11. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 89.91. 
For rebate of excise license fee. 27.39. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 67.95. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 96.41. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 38.49. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 25.41. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 16o.96. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 9.86. 
For rebate of excise license fee, 

 fee, 39.03. 
18.63. i 

For rebate of excise  license  
For rebate of excise license fee, 167.ii. 

•	 
sp8 



Burleson Hardware 
Company 	 

	

Bush Company, Ltd 	 

Canda, John M., John 
P. Kane, Francis 
B. Finsley et al... 

Candee & Krckeler 
Company 	 

Supreme. • 39 174 	Mar. 12. 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 344 	Sept. 12, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 249 	Dec. 24, 1902 

Supreme..•38 53 	July 21, 1888 

Municipal. 44 1 77 
	Dec. 9, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 297 
	

Mar. 1, 1904 

Supreme.. 24 419 	Dec. to, 1901 

Supreme.. 3o 328 	Dec. 18, zsiot 

Supreme.. 35 85 	July 17, 1902 

Supreme.. 41 504 	July 31, 1903 

Supreme ..•31 407 	July 18,1884 

Supreme.. 35 86 	July 17,1902 

Supreme ..•37 123 	Dec. 15, 1887 

ACTIONS IN WHICH THE CITY OF NEW YORK IS PLAINTIFF. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.B9 227 	Mar. 18, 1895 Adams, Henry H., 

ads. City of Brook- 
lyn 	  To recover deficiency of 390,000. 

On official bond, $89,696.25. 
Amount fradulently obtained from Com. 

missioners to complete new County 
Court-house, tia,009.5_1. 

Rent of pier atfoot of Fortieth street, 
North river, $4,000. 

For water used in a steam engine, $3,-
078.78. 

Recover for repaving streets. 
On bond in action of Thomas Kelly 

vs. City for injuries due to nee'. 
gence in executing of Baird's con 
tract, Fifth avenue sewer. 

On bond given to indemnify the City 
in action of Thomas Kelly vs. the 
City, $to,000. 

To restrain using steamers " Easton " 
and " Mauch Chunk' for transports,  
tion without a license. 

For accounting of the fees, etc., re-
ceived as Inspector of Weights and 
Measures, since May 2o, 1873. 

Wharfage for yacht " Yosemite " at pier 
foot of Twenty-fourth street. $935.- 
93. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about com-
pany's tracks, $47,423.50. 

Paving in and about tracks at Eighth 
avenue and Twelfth street, etc., 
$1,119.51. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about com-
pany's tracks. 

For repaving Greene avenue, from Clin-
ton avenue to St. James' place, etc., 
$8,626.56. 

Amount expended by Building Depart 
ment to make premises on Flushing 
avenue safe. 

To enjoin plumbing work, Forty-seventh 
Regiment Armory. 

To prevent construction of bulkhead 
across Forty-third street, Brooklyn. 

Possession of premises at One Hundred 
and Twenty-second street and Har 
lem river, and for damages for un-
lawful detention, $18,000. 

For removing rubbish from land taken 
for new East River Bridge, $392. 

Supreme, 
King. Co.B9 299 	Mar. 18, 1895 Adams, Henry D., 

and others, ads. 
City of Brooklyn.. 

Supreme ..•31 510 	Jan. 12, 1877 	Allen, Ira A., and 
another 	 

Justices', 
Plrooklyn.. B9 

	

Supreme..•to 505 	July 21, 1868 	Allerton, 	Archibald 
M. 	  

	

Supreme .."39 291 	Apr. 2, 1903 	Amidon, 	Georgiana 
M. 	  

Justices' 

	

rooklyn.. B9 283 	Oct. 23, 1896 	Atlantic 	Avenue 
Railroad Company 
ads. City of Brook- 
lyn 	  

	

Supreme.. 21 225 	Mar. 3o, 1900 	Baird, William P 	, 
James Baird and 
James Everard 

	

Supreme.. 21 253 	Mar. 30, 1900 	Baird, William F., 
and Fidelity De- 
posit Company 	 

	

U.S.Circuit•55 331 	Aug. 3, 1897 	Baltimore & Ohio 
Railroad Company 
et al. 	  

	

Supreme..•23 ioi 	Feb. 27, 1878 	Banta, Jacob J 	 

	

Supreme .."28 48o 	Oct. 7, 1882 	Belden, William 	 

	

Supreme.. •50 38o 	Aug. 7, 1896 	Bleecker Street and 
Fulton Ferry Rail- 
road Company 	 

July 17, 1902 	Bleecker Street and 
Fulton Ferry Rail-
road Company et 
al. 	  

	

Supreme ..•5o 379 	Aug. 7, 1896 	Broadway and Sev- 
enth Avenue Rail-
road Company . . 

July 3, 1902 	Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company. 

Apr. 21, 1903 

May 18, 1895 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 500 

Supreme.. 35 74 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 34 505 

99 

Brooklyn Heights 
Railway Company.. 

Brooklyn, Queens Penalty for violation of Trolley Speed 
County and Su 	Ordinance, $25. 
burban 	Railroad 
Company vs. City 
of Brooklyn 	 

Brown, Charles A 	, For wrongful possession of part of Old 
and another  	Pier 12, East river, $10,000. 

Centr al Crosstown 
Railroad Company 
(No. 2) 	 

Central Crosstown 
Railroad Company. 

Central Park, North 
and East River 
Railroad Company. 

Central Park, North 
and East River 
Railroad Company 
et al (No. 2) 	 

Chase, Julia A., in-
dividaually and as 
trustee, etc., et al. 

Municipal. 45 95 	Feb. 2, 1904 	Chelsea Jute Mills.. 

Supreme.. 35 87 	July 17, 1902 	Christopher 	a n d 
Tenth Street Rail-
road Company and 
another (3) 	 

Clark, Anna S 	 

Clark, George M., 
No. 2 	  

Cody, James A., et 
al. 	  

	

194 	July 19, 1886 	Coffin, Edward 

	

Supreme.. 58 214 	Oct. 16, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 43 313 	Oct. 29, 1903 	Consolidated Tele- 
graph and Electri-
cal Subway Com- 
pany 	  

	

Supreme.. 39 159 	Mar. to, 1903 	Conville, Thomas, et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 30 424 Dec. 27, 1901 	Dean, William E., et 
al. 	  

Supreme..*38 55 	June 19, 1888 	De Peyster, Fred- 
erick J., and David 
Conlin 	 

Municipal. 59 95 	Nov. 27, 1905 	Dowling, Daniel E 	, 
and George B. Mc- 
Pherson 	 

Apr. 12, 1892 Dry  Dock, East 
Broadway and Bat-
tery Railroad Com- 
pany 	  

Supreme.. 32 351 	Mar. 21, 1902 Dry  Dock, East 
Broadway and Bat-
tery Railroad Com- 
pany et al 	 

Supreme.. 45 282 	Mar. I. 1904 

Supreme..•47 171 	Jan. 9,1895 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 330 	Mar. 9. 1904 

Supreme.. 34 

Consolidated Gas Com- 
pany 	  

Supreme. ••43 135 

Cavanagh, James, et 
al. (Nos. t and 2). To foreclose mortgage. 

Central Crosstown 
Railroad Company. 

Central Crosstown 
Railroad Company. Summons only served. 

Amount expended in paving betwaer 
the tracks of defendant on Four 
teenth street, $746.90. 

Paving in and about tracks at Bleecke: 
street and Eleventh street, etc., 
$4,533.16. 

Poi percentage of earnings. 
To recover amount paid by the City 

for personal injuries to John Sheri 
dan, $2,607.83. 

Paving in and about tracks, Battery 
place, Greenwich street, etc., 
$62,363.31. 

For possession of premises on East 
river, between One Hundred and Six-
teenth and One Hundred and Sev-
enteenth streets, and for damages, 
$1 5,000. 

To recover penalty for violation of law 
regarding employment of children un. 
der fourteen years of age, etc., $5o. 

Paving in and about tracks, Bleecker 
street, Christopher and West Tenth 
street, etc., $21,538.94. 

Replevin to recover sixty-one volumes 
original manuscript minutes Board of 
Aldermen, 1809 to 1847. 

Rent of pier foot of Bethune street, 
$1,200. 

Action to determine ownership to 
moneys due under judgment obtained 
by Cody against the City. 

Croton water furnished steamboats 
"The Nellie May," " The Spray," 
and " The Croton," $3,625. 

Summons only served. 

For an accounting of the rents of 
profits of subway maintained by de-
fendant. 

For use of pipe laid in accordance with 
permit, 8135. 

To recover amount of judgment in ac• 
tion of Thomas Murray vs. City, for 
extra work on contract for building 
Dyckman street sewer, $1,347.62. 

For possession of premises at One Hun-
dred and Twenty-first street and 
Avenue A, and for damages for un-
lawful detention, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 
For five per cent. upon $78,376.56, be-

ing the balance due from net pro-
ceeds of operating the Grand street 
extension in the year i888, $3,9,18.82. 

Amount expended in repaving street in 
and about tracks on Lewis street, 
83.7 1 3.81• 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B 	97 	May 12, 1894 

Supreme.. 46 	18 Apr. 	8, 1904 

Municipal. 44 1 73 Dec. 	9, 1903 

Supreme.. "24 422 	Aug. 22, 1879 

Supreme. • 44 497 Mar. 22, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 523 Jan. 	20, 1903 

Supreme, 
West. Co... 43 	94 Sept. 3o, 1903 

Supreme .."38 	43 June 20, 1888 

Supreme.. •39 363 	Feb. 	5, 1890 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 	51 	Nov. 	8, 1892 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 399 	Apr. 	4, 1895 

Municipal. 44 176 	Dec. 	9, 1903 

Supreme, 
West. Co... 43 	98 Sept. 3o, 1903 

Supreme.. 	31 36o 	Feb. 	1, 1903 

Supreme.. 	35 	88 	July 	17, 1902 

Supreme..•is 513 	Nov. 	5, 1875 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

32 

5i 

54 

400 

321 

201 

Mar. 31, 1902 

Feb. 	15, 	1905 

June 	3, 1905 

Supreme.. 41 494 July 	31, 1903 

Supreme. • 41 495 July 	31, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 496 July 	31, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 497 July 	31, 1903 

Supreme• • 41 498 July 	3 1 ,1903 

Supreme. • 41  499 July 	31, 1903 

Supreme. • 4: 500 July 	31, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 sot July 	31, 1903 

Supreme.. 45 502 July 	31, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 503 July 	31, 1903 

Municipal, 
Brooklyn.. 39 501 Apr. a1,1903 

Supreme, 
West. Co... 43 93 Sept. 30, 1903 
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Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

D r y Dock, E a s t Paving in and about tracks at Canal 
Broadway and Bat- 	

etc., $78,208.94• 
et$, 13300 4  Bowery to East Broadway, 

tery Railroad Com- 
tc  

pany et al. (a) .... 
Durken, Patrick, and To $r6e1c4o.9vier the bond for costs on ala-

Eighth Avenue Rail- Repaving street in and about tracks, 

Eighth Avenue Rail- Paving in and about tracks at One Hun-
road Company et al. 

Charles H. Farrell. 	peal in People ex rel. Patrick T. 

street, etc., 	
,f4r9788Canal to Spring 

dredth street and Eighth avenue, 

Morris vs. Martin, $101.90. 

(2) 	  
Empire City Subway To secure accounting of rents, etc., of 

Company, Lte..  	electrical subway maintained by de 
fendant. 

Farrell, James H 	, Balance of rent due on four lots on 
and another  	Buoegar;t40s6tr. eet, near Thirteenth ave- n  

Fay, Marcella (for- Amount due for privilege of trimming 
in e r I y 	Marcella 	iisicowi8, 

and 
 i8 s8andn dump8e37$2753N3.7:.h river, 

Keenan), as execu- 
trix of James T 	 
Keenan 	 

Fidelity and Casual- 
ty Company 	 Summons only served. 

Fort Lee Ferry Com- Croton water furnished defendant's 
pany  	steamboats " George Marks " and 

" Fort Lee," $2,668.62. 
U.S. Circuit•27 289 June 23, 188i 	Fort Lee Park and To restrain running, without license, 

Steamboat Company 	of boats " Josephine," " Fort Lee " 
and " Pleasant Valley," from Canal 
street to Fort Lee, etc., and for dam-
ages. 

Caving in and about tracks at Pitt 
street, Broome and Houston streets, 
etc, $13,600.75. 

License fees on cars and dummy en-
gines, $5,15o. 

Amount of contract for trimming scows 
of Street Cleaning Department, 
82.333.33. 

	

Independent 	C o n- 	For rent under lease of dock property, 

	

tracting Company 	foot of West Thirtieth street, North 
and another  	river, $9,400, 

Interborough Rapid To test question of right of defendant 

	

Transit Company., 	to maintain slot machines on station 
platforms. 

Interurban Street As lessee of Broadway Surface Rail- 

	

Railway Company 	road Company for percentages of 

	

and another (No. 3) 	earnings. 
Interurban Street As lessee of Houston, West Street and 

	

Railway Company 	Pavonia Ferry Railroad Company et 

	

and another (No. 4) 	al. for percentages of earnings. 

Interurban Streef 
Railway Company 
and another (No. 5) 

Interurban St re e t 
Railway Company 
and another (No. 6) 

Interurban St reet 
Railway Company 
and another (No. 7) 

Interurban Street 
Railway Company 
and another (No. 8) 

Interurban Street 
Railway Company 
and another (No. 9) 

Interurban Street 
Railway Company 

	

and another (No 	 
to) 	  

Interurban Street 
Railway Company 

	

and another (No 	 
11) 	  

Interurban Street 
Railway Company 
and another (No. 
12) 	  

As lessee of Sixth and Amsterdam 
Avenue Electric Line and South 
Ferry Railroad Company for percent-
ages of earnings. 

As lessee of Lexington Avenue and 
Pavonia Ferry Railroad Company for 
percentages of earnings. 

As lessee of Columbus and Ninth Ave 
nue Railroad Company et al. for per. 
centages of earnings. 

As lessee of Ninth Avenue Railroad 
Company, on Fifty-third street ex• 
tension, for percentages of earnings. 

As lessee of Broadway and Seventh 
Avenue Railroad Company for per-
centages of earnings. 

As lessee of New York and Harlem 
River Railroad Company, etc., for 
percentages of earnings. 

As lessee of Second Avenue Railroad 
Company, etc., for percentages of 
earnings. 

As lessee of Twenty-third Street Cross. 
town Railroad Company, etc., for 
percentages of earnings. 

Supreme.. 35 	89 	July 	17, 1902 

Supreme.. 	8 372 	Jan. 	24, 1899 

Supreme ..•50 381 	Aug. 	7, 1896 

Supreme.. 	35 	76 	July 	17, 1902 

Supreme.. 44 	91 	Nov. 25, 1903 

Supreme ..'40 	62 	Apr. 23, 1890 

Supreme..*37 306 	Mar. 	9, ,888 

Supreme.. 54 	69 	May 17, 1905 

Supreme..•34 	2 	Apr. 	19, 1886 

Supreme.. 35 78 	July z7, 1902 	 Paving in and about tracks at Thirty. 

Supreme ..•5o 383 	Aug. 7, 1896 	 To recover amount expended by City Forty-second Street, 
Manhattanville and 
St. Nicholas Ave-
nue Railroad Com- 
pany 	  

Forty-second Street, 
Manhattanville and 
St. Nicholas Ave-
nue Railroad Com-
pany 

Forty-second Street 
and Grand Street 
Ferry Railroad 
Company et al 	 

Frankel, Dronus, and 
another, ads. City of 
Brooklyn 	 

General Tunnel En-
gineering Company. 

Golden, Bernard, and 
Simon P. Flannery. 

Golding, John, Ma-
tilda Carey and 
Mary Sullivan 	 

Goldstein, Abraham, 
et al. 	  

Gravesend Ilygeia Ice 
Company 	 

	

Haight, James H 	, 
Supervisor of the 
Town of Court- 
landt 	  

	

Ifargous, Robert L 	, 
et al. 	  

Harlem Bridge, Mor-
risania and Ford-
ham Railway Com- 
pany 	  

Hart, Charles, ads. 
City of Brooklyn ... 

Hayden, Henry I., 
and another ads. 

City of Brooklyn... 
Hellmaa, Myer, et al. 

Hopkins, A. Smith, 
Supervisor of the 
Town of North 
Castle 	 

Houston, West Street 
and Pavonia Ferry 
Railroad Company 
a n d Metropolitan 
Street Railway 
Company 	 

Houston, West Street 
and I'avonia Ferry 
Railroad Company 
et al. (2) 	 

Hudson River Rail- 
road Company 	 

Hyatt, George 

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $547.50. 

For services rendered and materials 
furnished, $8,265.06. 

For removing rubbish, etc., from land 
taken for new East River Bridge, 

2 7. 
Rent of cellars 19, 20 and 21 in Fulton 

Market, $8,875. 

Amount expended to clean premises 
taken for bridge, $541. 

To recover for water illegally taken. 

To restrain sale of City's property for 
taxes. 

For possession of premises north side 
of One Hundred and Twenty-first 
street at Harlem river, and for dam. 
ages for detention, $10,000. 

For the cost of 592.17 square yards of 
pavement laid by Commissioner of 
Public Works along tracks, $1,369.99. 

• 
For conversion of paving block., 

$ 1 ,5 1 5. 12. 

To recover default in payment of Ex-
cise Funds for City. 

For removing rubbish from land taken 
for new East River Bridge, ;27. 

To restrain sale of City's property for 
taxes. 

To recover car license fees due the City 
for privilege of running cars below 
One Hundred and Twenty-fifth 
street, $1,188.68. 

inan s 	k  paving  
tracks, 

estre ; streets 	3  in 	about u t co m - i   

Johns (H. W.) Man- To recover penalty by reason of burn- 

Supreme.. 59 1 to 	Nov. 29, 19o5 

Summons only served. 
fourth street, Broadway, etc., 
$55.44244. 

vale Company .... 	ing sofe coal, $250. 

Rear, Edward B. Su- To restrain sale of City's property for 
pervisor of York- 	taxes. 
town 	  

137 
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Supreme..•10 498 	July 14, 1868 	Kent. Chas. D., and 
William A. Wheeler 

Supreme..•23 too 	Feb. 28, 1878 	Kent, Theodore W... 

Supreme.. 45 404 
	

Mar. at, 1905 	Knickerbocker Trust 
Company of New 
York 	  

May 5, isms Kr e k eler (Thomas) Supreme.. 53 452 	
Company and an- 

other 	  
Sept. 17, 1903 	Leggett, Margaret 	 Municipal. 43 24 

Mar. 13, 1893 Lexington 	Avenue Supreme.. •44 176 	
Railroad Company. 
Henry Hart and 
William Remsen 

Supreme..•38 52 	July 2i, 1888 	Livingston, Maturin, 
and Benj. Richard- 
son 	  

Long Island Railroad 

of Brooklyn 	 Company, ads. City To recover license fees. 

Lynch, J. Thomas, et 
al. 	  

Supreme, 
West. Co... 43 97 

Supreme. 

	

Kings Co.. B9 21 	July 8, 1895 	McKane, John Y., 
and another, 

ads. To recover for payments made to de- 
fendant. 

City of Brooklyn.. On bond for costs on anneal in Mc- 

	

Supreme.. 8 254 	Jan. 9, 1899 	McNamara, John J., 	
Namara vs. City, $104.10. ct al. 	  

To recover costs in undertaking on ap- 

	

McNierney, Thomas. 	
peal by Edward A. Hayes, $109.69. 

	

Mar. 12, 1902 	

and Jas. T. Walsh. To recover amounts overpaid defend- 

	

Mahoney, Michael j., 	
ants Mahoney for erection of Gram- 

	

June 16, 1892 	
Daniel F. Mahoney 	

mar School No. 46, $900.34. et al. 	
 Rent of dump scows from October 1, 

	

Manhattan Dredging 	
1883. 81.457- 

	

331 	Feb. 25,1885 	
and Elevating Com- 

Supreme..•32 

pany 	  
For an accounting of net income since Manhattan 	Railway 	

March 31, 1890, and to recover five 

	

68 	May 9, 1900 	
Company  	

per cent. thereof. 

Supreme.. 22 

To restrain defendants from dredging Manhattan 	Railway 	
or filling in land under water at 

	

Supreme..•33 119 Aug. 21, 1885 	
Company et al 	

Second avenue and One Hundred 
and Twenty-ninth street. 

Amount due for breach of contract 
for building sewer in Melrose ave-
nue, $6,641.58. 

Damages by delay under contract for 
Melrose avenue sewers and for ex- 
cess over contract price, $2.404-64 

Summons only served. 

Supreme..•25 

Supreme..•55 

Supreme.. 	8 

Supreme ..•37 

Supreme.. 27 

137 

8 

309 

77 

200 

Jan. 	3o, 1880 

May 11, 1897 

Jan. 	14,{  1899 

Nov. 22, 1887 

Aug. 20, 1901 

Mason, Alexander, et 
al. 	  

Mechanics and Trad- 
ers' 	Bank 	of 	The 
City of New York. 

	

Meier, Henry, et al 	 

Metropolitan 	Ferry 
Company 	 

Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway 	Company 

Rent of Pier 19, East river, $907.50. 

Amount of judgment paid by City in 
which defendants executed an indem-
nity bond, $5,226.65. 

On bond for costs in Court of Appeals 
in People ex rel. Thomas H. Lynch 
vs. 	James J. 	Martin, 	$134.85. 

For 	possession 	of 	wharf 	premises 	at 
Eighth 	street 	and 	East 	river, 	and 
damages for detention, $20.000. 

Repaving between tracks of the 	Forty- 
second 	Street, 	Manhattanville 	and 

(Action " A") 	 St. 	Nicholas 	Railway 	Company, 
$2,079.32. 

Supreme.. 32 9 Feb. 20, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street Amount expended in 	paving 	parts of 
Railway Company 	 Prince and Wooster streets, in and 

about tracks, $3,151.58. 
Supreme.. 32 to Feb. 20, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 

	

Railway Company 	 
Amount 	expended 	in 	paving parts of 

Twenty-eighth 	and 	Twenty-ninth 
streets, in and about tracks, $5o5.88. 

Supreme.. 	32 it Feb. 20, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway 	Company 

Amount expended 	in paving parts of 
One 	Hundred 	and 	Twenty-fifth 
street 	and 	Eighth 	avenue, 	in 	and 
about tracks. 	$121.22. 

Supreme.. 32 57  Feb. 27, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway 	Company 
and 	Thirty-fourth 

Amount expended in paving streets in 
and about tracks, $6,600.50. 

Street 	Crosstown 
Railway 	Company 

Supreme.. 33 201 Apr. 9, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 	Amount 	expended 	in 	paving street in 
Railway Company 	and about tracks, Eighth avenue and 

Eighty-sixth 	street, 	$32,707.31. 
Supreme.. 35 71 July 17, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 

Railway 	Company 
et 	al 	  

Paving in and about company's tracks 
at 	Pitt 	street, 	etc., 	$22,260.20. 

Supreme.. 35 72 July 17, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway 	Company 
et 	at 	  

Paving 	in 	and 	about 	tracks 	at 	First 
avenue 	and 	Twenty-eighth 	street, 
etc., 	$11.384.37- 

Supreme.. 35 77 July 17, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway 	Company 
and another 	 

Paving in and about tracks at 	Fifty- 
eighth 	street 	and 	Seventh 	avenue, 
etc., $6,645.12. 

Supreme.. 	35 8o July 17, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 	Paving 	in 	and 	about 	tracks 	at 	Boule- 
Railway 	Company 	vard, Ninety-second to One Hundred 
and another  	and Sixth street, etc., $9,280.52. 

Supreme.. 35 8r July 17, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway 	Company 
and another 	 

Paving in and about tracks at Battery 
place, 	etc., 	$8,297.40. 

Supreme.. 35 82 July 17, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway 	Company 
and another 	 

Paving in and about tracks at Forsyth 
and Stanton streets, etc., $33,368.06. 

Supreme.. 35 83 July 17, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway 	Company 
and another 	 

Paving in and about tracks at Park row 
and Frankfurt street, etc., $7,185.75. 

Supreme.. 	35 84 July 17, 1902 Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway 	Company 
and another 	 

Paving in and about tracks at Park row 
and Duane street, etc., 88,772.27. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. B8 91 May 12, 1894 Miller, 	George 	F., 

ads. City of Brook- 
lyn 	  

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, 	$1,289.50. 

Municipal. 44 240 Dec. 21, 1903 Mirsky, 	Myer 	 For removing rubbish, etc., from land 
taken for East River Bridge, $31. 

Supreme.. 56 356 Aug. 23, 1905 Moll, 	William A 	For 	injury 	to 	marble 	railing. 	Court 
House, Twenty-fifth street and Madi-
son avenue. careless operation of au- 
tomobile, 	$1,000. 

Supreme.. 	to 17 Feb. 9, i899 Monahan, 	Margaret 
et 	al 	  

On bond for costs on appeal in People 
ex rel. Bernard Meehan vs. James 
J. Martin, $125.79. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. B8 95 May 12, 1894 Montague, 	Peter 

ads. City of Brook- 
lyn 	  

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, 	$431• 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 	B Dec. 24,t904 Munch, 	William 	 Injunction 	to 	prevent 	occupation 	of 

premises, Broadway and Myrtle ave-
nue. 

Justices', 
Brooklyn.. B9 tot Mar. 18, 1895 Nassau Electric Rail-

road Company ads. 
Penalty for violation of Trolley Speed 

Ordinance, $25. 
City of Brooklyn 	 

zal 

Nature of Action. 

Rent of one-half of Piers 12, i8, 19 and 
20, East river, $9,950. 

For an accounting of the fees, etc., re-
ceived by defendant as Inspector of 
Weights and Measures since May 
20, 1873. 

To compel removal of columns in front 
of building on Fifth avenue. 

Amount expended in removing rubbish, 
etc., on the site of New East River 
Bridge, Manhattan side, $637. 

To eject defendant from three-story 
brick building at One Hundred and 
Thirty-eighth street and North river. 

Damages by failure to fulfill terms of 
sale for privilege of building street 
railway upon Lexington avenue, 
$50,000. 

For possession of premises at One Hun-
dred and Twenty-fourth street and 
Avenue A, and damages for deten-
tion, $6,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 59 	Sept. 7, 1895 

Supreme.. 8 278 	Jan. II, i899 

Sept. 30, 1903 McClelland, Alexander, 
Supervisor of the 
Town of Green- 
burgh 	  

On bond for costs on appeal in Kate 
Ryan, administratrix, vs. The Mayor, 
etc., $107.95. 

To restrain sale of City's property for 
taxes. 

Supreme.. 32 

Supreme..*43 195 

157 

	

430 	Sept. 25, 1897 	Marsich, Alfred, Jas. 
J. Coogan, Edward 
V. Coogan and 
Thomas Coogan .. 

	

Supreme..•56 273 	Oct. 17, 1897 	Marsich, Alfred, Jas.  
J. Coogan, Leopold 
Jonas and Thomas 
A. Coogan 	 

	

Supreme.. 12 26o 	June 30, 1899 	Martens-Turner Com- 
pany 	  

Supreme.. •55 

SCHEDULE I -THE CMY OF NEW You, PLAirrms. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Municipal. 59 79 Nov. 24, 1905 

Municipal. 59 8o Nov. 24, 1905 

Supreme.. 58 2x5 Oct. 16, 1905 

Supreme..•so 378 Aug. 7, 1896 

Supreme..•38 355 Mar. 6, 1889 

Supreme.. 35 79 July 17, 1902 

Supreme.. 	5 1  34 2  Feb. 17, 1905 

Supreme.. 58 216 Oct. 16., 1905 

Supreme.. 56 464 Sept. 5, 1905 

Supreme. .•34 376 Oct. 2, 1886 

Supreme..•28 170 Jan. 18, 1882 

Supreme..•5o 382 Aug. 7, 1896 

Supreme.. 30  350 Dec. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 	35 75 July 17, 1902 

Supreme.. 44 269 Dec. 23, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. B8 87 May 1 4, 1894 

Supreme..•32 391 Apr. 4,  1885 

U.S.Circuit•29 56 Oct. 31, 1882 

Supreme..•39 98 July 30, 1889 

'.upreme, 
West. Co. 43 95 	Sept. 30, 1903 

Supreme..•38 50 

Supreme..•30 505 

Reynolds, Frank S., 
Supervisor of the 
Town of North Sa- 
lem 	  

June 24, t888 	Richardson, 	Benja- 
min, and Titus 
Smith 	  

Post, John A., Nich-
olas Bertain and 
J. I. Hatterick 

Sept. 24, 1883 	R e n wick, Frederick 
W., and the Asto-
ria Ferry Company 

Nicholas, Sidney P., 
and Jonathan Fra- 
zee 	  

Ninth Avenue Rail- 
road Company 	 

Ninth Avenue Rail-
road Company et 
al. 	  

Ninth Avenue Rail-
road Company et 
al. (No. a) 	 

N o r thwestern 
Wrecking and Sal-
vage Company and 
the Aetna Indem- 
nity Company 	 

	

O'Connor, Jas., ads 	 
City of Brooklyn 	 

Patten, Thomas 	 

New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Company. 

New York City Rail- 
way 	  

New York Mutual 
Gas Light Com- 
pany 	  

New York, New Ha-
ven and Hartford 
Railroad Company 

New York Roofing 
Company 	 

National Surety Com-

pany Surety Com- 
pany 	  

New Amsterdam Gas 
Company 	 

New York and Har-
lem Railroad Com- 
pany 	  

New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Company 
and William Oliver 

Peck, Joshua S 

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $350. 

On bond for non-performance of coo-
tract for Seventh street regulating. 
etc., between Fifth avenue and East 
river, $422.59. 

To recover possession of premises land 
under water on southeast line of 
Forty-eighth street, east of First 
avenue, and for damages. 

To restrain defendants from operating 
a ferry between New York and 
Staten Island, and for an accoun, 
ing. 

For possession of premises at Ninety-
second street, 115 feet north along 
East river, and damages for de-
tention, $S,000. 

To restrain sale of City's property for 
taxes. 

Summons only served. 
For possession of premises between 

One Hundred and Thirty-second 
and One Hundred and Thirty-fourth 
streets and Fourth avenue and Har-
lem river, and damages for use and 
occupation, $67,000. 

Paving in and about tracks at Hodson 
and Canal streets, etc., $204.01. 

Value of fire-engine demolished, col-
lision with surface car, Bowery, 
$5,000. 

For possession of premises at Avenue 
A and One Hundred and Twenty-
third street, and damages for de-
tention, $4,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Penalty for violation of rules of Dock 

Department, leaving barrels of pitch, 
etc., on pier at Eighty-sixth street, 
North river, $100. 

Balance of rent due by Daniel Darrow 
for Pier 7, Eaet river, $2,500. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about com-
pany's tracks, $32.492-04- 

License fees for operation of cars over 
tracks of defendant, $1,350. 

Paving in and about tracks at Oae 
Hundred and Sixth street and Tenth 
avenue. etc., $452.91. 

For removing rubbish from land taken 
for new East River Bridge, $1,455- 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $106.35 
served. 

Summons with notice for $120.45 
served. 

"zupretne..•28 287 

Supreme.. 	8 312 

c'uprerne, 
Kings Co. 138 	93 

Apr. 

Jan. 

May 

5, 1882 

13, 1899 

12, 1894 

Municipal. 44 199 Dec. 15, 1903 

Supreme.. so 384 Aug. 7, 1896 

Supreme.. 35 73 July 17, 1902 

Supreme.. 29 266 Nov. 23, 1901 

Supreme. 
West. Co.. 43 96 Sept. 30, 1903 

Supreme.. 30 370 Dec. so, 1901 

Supreme.. 35 70 July 17, igos 

Supreme.. 58 217 Oct. 15, 1905 

U. S. Dist. 	50 329 Dec. 13, 1904 

U. S. Dist. 50 124 Nov. 25, 1904 

U. S. Dist. 58 37 Sept. 15, 	1905 

U. S. Dist. 	58 42 Sept. i6, 	1905 

Supreme. -•24 429 Aug. 22, 1879 

Supreme. • 30 353 Dec. 19, 1901 

U.S.Circuit•46 25 Mar. 20, 1894 

upreme..•41 216 May z8, 1891 

Supreme..•54) 385 Aug, 7, 5896 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 41 323 June 30,1903 Richmond Light and 

Railroad Company. 

Roche, Walter, and 
John Scott 	 

Roger., James, et al. 

Ross, Patrick, ads. 
City of Brooklyn .. 

Ryan, Nicholas W., 
and James McFer- 
ran 	  

Second Avenue Rail- 
road Company 	 

Second Avenue Rail-
road Company et 
al. 	  

	

Sexton, John B 	, 

	

ind.. and as admr 	 
of W. H. Clark et 
al. 	  

road Company et 
al. 	  

Standard Gas Light 
Company 	 

Steam 	tug 	" Ash- 
bourne " 	 

Steam tug " Mattie " 

	

and New York 	 
New Haven and 
Hartford Railroad 
Company 	 

Steam tug " Charles 
Matthews " and 
another 	 

Third Avenue Rail-
road Company and 
Metropolitan Street 
Railway Company.. 

Thomas, Eben B., 
'and John J. Mc-
Cullough, as re-
ceivers of New 
York, Lake Erie 
and Western Rail-
road Company .... 

	

Twenty - eighth 	and 
Twenty-ninth Street 
Railroad Company, 
Hy. Seibert and 

	

Chas. Seibert 	 
Twenty-eighth a n d 

Twenty-ninth Street 
Railroad Company. 

Sinnott, John J., Su- 
pervisor of the 
Town of Mount 
Pleasant 	 

Sixth Avenue Rail-
road Company et 
al. 	  

Sixth Avenue Rail- 

Steam tug " J. H. 
Randerson " and 
another 	 

Sullivan, James, et 
al. 	  

To restrain discontinuance of electric 
light service for street, Richmond 
Borough. 

On bond for rent due from Henry 
Smith, upper half of Piers 5 and 6, 
East river, and bulkheads, $9,7s0. 

To recover on bond given in suit of 
James R.,gers vs. Dock Commie-
sioners, $2,000. 

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $8,304.10. 

Amount expended in clearing rubbish 
left by defendant, purchase of house, 
East river Bridge site, $27. 

To recover amount expended by City in 
paving street in and about company's 
tracks, $50,185.51. 

Paving in and about tracks at Stuyve-
sant street, etc., 830,405.16. 

On bond given by William H. Clark 
and John B. Sexton in action of 
Joseph Levene against the Mayor, 
$2, 500. 

To restrain sale of City's property for 
taxes. 

License fees for cars operated over 
lines of defendants, $7,700. 

Repaving tracks at Bleecker street, etc., 
$15,302.13. 

Summons only served. 
Damage caused by collision with steam- 

boat "Thomas Brennan," $9715.88. 
Damage to Scow No. 3, collision, 

$908.90. 

For injury to "Scow No. 23" of Street 
Cleaning Department, by sinking of 
Scow "Thomas J.," St. George, S. I., 
$760. 

For injury to "Scow No. 19" of Street 
Cleaning Department off Dock, One 
Hundred and Tenth street and Har-
lem river, $154.50• 

Rent of Cellars 7, 8 and 9, in Fulton 
Market, $7,650. 

License fees for cars operated over 
tracks of defendant, $25,720. 

Summons only served. 
On bond given for the commencement 

and completion of a railroad pun 
suant to the requirements of chapter 
642, Laws of i88o, gis,orto. 

To recover amount expended by City in 
paving street in and about coin-
DanY's tracks, $5,037.45. 



SCHEDULE I-SUITS BROUGHT RY THE RECEIVER OF TAXES. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 	Title of Action. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. *25 513 	July 16, 1880 	Twenty-third 	Street To recover interest on track taxes for 
Railway Company, 	year 1879, $2,838. 
No. r 	  

Supreme..•27 412 	July 29, 1881 	Twenty-third 	Street To recover interest on track taxes for 
Railway Company, 	year 1880, $2,783. 
No. 2 	  

TAX CERTIORARI PROCEEDINGS. 

The following list of proceedings are all brought in the Supreme Court against the 
Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments of The City of New York, to review the 
Assessments Imposed upon the Property of the Relators. 

SCHEDULE I-THE CITY OF NEW YORK, PLANTIVF, 

Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 31 214 Feb. 4, 1902 Twenty-third 	Street 
Railway 	Company 
and 	Metropolitan 

Cost of paving in and about tracks at 
Twenty-third street and Fifth ave-
nue, $773.08. 

Street Railway Com- 
pany 	  

Supreme.."46 453 Oat. 12,  1894 Union 	Ferry 	Com- 
pany of New York 
and Brooklyn, Geo. 
W. 	Quintard 	and 

Repairs to ferry slips at Fulton, Wall, 
Catharine, South and Hamilton fer• 
ries, 	in 	189i, 	1892 	and 	1893, 	$p,- 
058.56. 

Matthew Bunker 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 37 404 Dec. 15, 1902 Union 	Ferry 	Com- 

pany of New York 
and Brooklyn 	 

To recover 	amount of gross receipts 
from 	May 	r, 	'got, 	to 	August 	z, 
1902, 	$71.003.95. 

Supreme.. 	35 	90 July 23, 1902 Union Railway Corn-Paving in and about tracks and replac- 
pany of New York 	ing hydrant, One Hundred and Six. 
et al 	ty-first street and Sedgwick avenue, 

$19,752.12. 
Municipal. 	52 	94 Mar. 2, 1905 

	

United States Fidelity 	For removing rubbish left on land con- 
and 	Guaranty 	demned for East River Bridge, $144- 
Company 	 

Supreme.. •38 	69 Aug. 10, 1888 United 	States 	Illum- 
inating Company 	 

To compel removal of poles, wires, etc., 
to restrain the erection of new poles, 
etc., 	and 	for damages 	for mainte- 
nance of same. $5,000. 

Supreme.. 39 513 Apr. 21, 1903 United 	States Trust 
Company of New 

To 	compel 	removal 	of 	stoop, 	etc., 	in 
front of Nos. 	1424 and 	1426 Broad- 

York et al., Trus- 
tees of Soher, etc. 

Way. 

Supreme, 
Kings CO. 22 	63 May 7, 5900 Wallace, Christina F. To foreclose a mortgage on East Side 

Park. 
Supreme..'43 224 July 13,  1892 

	

Walsh, 	Patrick 	J., 

	

John 	C. 	Orr 	and 

	

Francis O'Neill 	 

To recover back amounts paid for extra 
work not performed and materials 
not 	furnished 	in 	the 	erection 	of 
Grammar School 87, $635.20. 

Supreme.. •43 225 July 13,1892 

	

Walsh, 	Patrick 

	

John 	C. 	Orr 	and 
To recover back amount overpaid de- 

fendant Walsh, 	in 	the erection of 

Supreme.. •18 400 Nov. 12, 1874 

Supreme..•37 195 Jan. 10, 1888 

Supreme. 
Kings Co. 43 83 Sept. 28, 1903 

S. H. Mason 	 
Webb, William H 	 

	

Webb, William H 	, 
et al 	  

Wells, Frank, etc..... 

Grammar School 89, $454.52. 
Damage to pier at foot of Thirty-seventh 

street, North river, $D5,000. 
For possession of premises on East 

river, between Sixth and Seventh 
streets, and damages for detention, 
$6o,000. 

To restrain sale of part of superstruc-
ture of dam known as Reservoir 

SUITS BROUGHT BY THE RECEIVER OF TAXES. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.."25 522 	July 16,1880 

Supreme.. •27 397 	July 29,1881 

Bleecker Street and 
Fulton Ferry Rail-
road Company No. 

Bleecker Street and 
Fulton Ferry Rail- 

	

road Company No 	 
2 	  

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year i879, $3,250.80. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 188o, $3,187.80. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1881, $3,301.20. 

Suprenze..'28 479 July 8, 1882 	Bleecker Street and 
Fulton Ferry Rail-
road Company, No. 

 

3 

  

   

Bleecker Street and 
Fulton Ferry Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
4 	  

Bleecker Street and 
Fulton Ferry Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 

Ble
5 	  
ecker Street and 

Fulton Ferry Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
6 	  

Chirstopher and Tenth 
Street  Railroad 
Company, No. r 

Christopher and Tenth 
Street  Railroad 
Company, No. z 	 

Christopher and Tenth 
S treet Railroad 
Company, No. 3 	 

Christopher and Tenth 
Street  Railroad 
Company, No. 4 	 

Christopher and Tenth 
Street Railroad 
Company, No. 5 	 

Christopher and Tenth 
Street  Railroad 
Company, No. 6 	 

Eighth Avenue Rail-
road Company, No. 

Eighth Avenue Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
2 	  

Eighth Avenue Rail-
road Company, No. 

Eighth Avenue Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
4 	  

Eighth Avenue Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
5 	  

Eighth Avenue Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
6 	  

llouston, West Street 
and Pavonia Ferry 
Railroad Company, 
No. 

Houston, West Street 
and Pavonia Ferry 
Railroad Company, 
No. 2 	  

July 16, 188o 	Ninth Avenue Rail- 
road Company, No. 

Ninth Avenue Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
2 	  

Ninth Avenue Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
3 	  

Ninth Avenue Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
4 	  

Ninth Avenue Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
5 	  

Ninth Avenue Rail- 

	

road Company, No 	 
6 	  

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $2,835. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $1,854.82. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884, $1,822.42. 

To recover Interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $1,548.50. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1880, $1,518. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1887, $5,572. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $1,350. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $1,099.20. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884, $t,o80.10. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1 879, $9,159. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1880, $8,981.50. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 11381, $9,012.80. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $7,740. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $4,391.57. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884, $4,314.89. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $1,973.70. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1880, $5,935.45. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $3,186.30. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 188o, $3.124.55- 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1885, $3,235.70. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $2,778.75. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $2,118.05. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884, $2,081.06. 

Supreme..•30 462 	Aug. io, 1883 

Sapreme..•3: 458 	July 21, 1884 

Supreme.. •32 294 	Jan. 31, 1885 

Supreme..•25 583 	July 16,1880 

Supremii..•27 446 	July 29, 188: 

Supreme.. •28 487 	July 8, 1882 

Sl4Prerne...30 465 	Aug. 'a, 1883 

Supreme.. •31 419 	July 21, 1884 

Supreme..•32 291 	Jan. 35, 1885 

Supreme..•25 511 	July 16, i88o 

Supreme.. '27 398 	July 29, 1881 

Supreme.. •28 488 	July 8, 1882 

Supreme..'30 438 	Aug. to, 1883 

Supreme.. •31 420 	July 21,7884 

Supreme ...32 298 	Jan. 31,1885 

supreme.. •25 523 	July 16,7880 

July 29, 1881 

Supreme..•30 463 	Aug. 10, 1883 

Supreme.. •31 421 	July 21, 1884 

Supreme..•32 289 	Jan. 31,1885 

July 29, 1881 

Supreme..•28 421 	July 8, 1882 

Supreme..*27 444 

Supreme..•25 521 

Supreme.. 27 445 

Name of Relator. 	 Year, etc. 

Aachen & Munich Fire Insur- 
ance Company 	  

Adams, Albert J 	  
American and Foreign Marine 

Insurance Company 	 

	

American Bank Note Company 	 
American Credit Indemnity 

Company of New York 	 
American Manufacturing Com- 

parry 	 American 

	

pang 	 
American 

American 

	

ArV,711 	 

   

Manufacturing Corn- 

Manufacturing 

Manufacturing 

Corn- 

Corn- 

 

Com- 
party 	 

American Sugar 
pany (No. r) 	 

American Sugar 
pany (No. 2) 	 

American Sugar 
pany (No. 3) 

American Sugar 
pany (No. 4) 	 

American Sugar 
pany (No. 5) 	 

American Sugar 
pony (No. 6) 	 

American Sugar 
pany (No. 7) 	 

American Sugar 
pany of New 

American Sugar 
pany of New 

American Sugar 
pany of New 

American Sugar 
pany of New 

American Sugar 
pany of New 

American Sugar 
pany of New 

American Sugar 
pany of New 

American Surety Company of 
New York 

American Watchman's Time De- 
tector Company 	  

Amoskeag Savings Bank of 
Manchester, N. H. 	 

Amoskeag Savings Bank of 
Manchester, N. H 	 

Amoskeag Savings Bank 
Amoskeag Savings Bank, 

chester, N. H. 	 
Andrew, Martha H., et 
Appleby, Charles E 	 
Appleby, Charles E 	 
Applehy, Charles E 	 
Appleby, Charles E 	 

Appleby, Charles E 	 

Appleton, William W., and 
another, executors and trus- 
tees, etc. 	  

Appleton, William W. and ano. 
Trustees, etc 	  

Arbuckle, John, et al., etc 	 
Arbuckle, John, et al., etc 	 
Ashley, Eugene M., committee, 

etc., of Ida M. Flagler, a 
lunatic 	  

Astor, John Jacob 	  

Astor, John Jacob 	  

Astor, William Waldorf 	 
Astor, William Waldorf 	 

Astor, William Waldorf 	 

Astoria Light, Heat and Power 
Company 	  

Atlantic Mutual Insurance 
Company, The 	  

trustees of A. Van Rensse- 
laer 	  

Baylies, Edmund L., as trustee 
Baylies, Nathalie E. 	 
Baylies, Nathaniel E 	 
Beard, William, and another, 

trustees, etc. 	  
Beard, William, and another, 

trustees of Wm. Beard, de- 
ceased 	  

Beggs, John I., trustee, etc... 
Benedict, Henry H 	  
Benedict, Henry H 	  
Benedict, Henry H 	  

1905, personal property. 
1902, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 

1905, capital stock and surplus. 

igoo, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 

real   eesst 

estate. 

real estate. 

real estate. 
real  

7900, 
1900, 
1899, 
1903, 
1903, 
1904, 
1905, 
1899, 
1901, 
19o3, • 

1900, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1 904. 

1905, 

1 904, 
1904. 
1904, 

real estate. 

personal property. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 

Refining Com. 

Com- Refining 

Man- 

al 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

r905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 

1904, personal property. 

Igor, bank shares. 

1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 

1904, bank stock. 
1900, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Fifty-seventh and 

Fifty-eighth streets). 
1905, real estate (Nos. 300 to 304 West 

Fifty-ninth street). 
Appleby, Charles E 	1905, real estate (Fifty-sixth and Fifty- 

seventh streets). 

Refining Corn-
York (No. 1). 
Refining Corn-

York (No. 2). 
Refining COIll• 
York (ls,o. 3). 
Refining Corn-
York (No. 4). 
Refining Corn-

York (No. 5). 
Refining Corn-

York (No. 6). 
Refining Corn-

York (No. 7). 

5904, real estate. 

1905, real estate.  
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

1901, personal property. 
1905, real estate (Nos. 840 to 843 Fifth 

avenue). 
1905, real estate (Nos. 1460 to 1470 

Broadway). 
1905, real estate (No. 225 Broadway). 
19no5u,oreal estate (No. 783 Fifth aye- 

1905, real estate (Nos. 8 to 72 Wall 
street). 

1903, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 
1904, capital stock and surplus. 
1899, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1907, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
7903, personal property, 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 

Auzelewitz, A., & CO 	  
Ayer, Frederick 	  
Aver, Frederick 	  
Bacon, Williamson 	 
Banks. David, and another 	 

Banks, David 	  
Banks, David 	  
Banks, H. W., & Co 	 
Barbey, Henry I 	  
Barbey, Henry I 	  
Barbey, Henry L., et al., trus- 

tees of Mary I. Barbey 	 
Barbey, Mary I 	  
Barbey, Mary I 	  
Barnard, William H 	 
Barnard, William H 	 
Barnard, William H 	 
Barnard, William H 	 
Bartlett, Franklin 	  
Bartow, Henry S 	  
Baum. David 	  

	

Baylies, Edmund L., et al 	, 
trustees 	  

Baylies, Edmund L., as trustee 
of H. C. LeRoy 	  

	

Baylies, Edmund L., et al 	, 

Refining Corn-

Refining Corn-

Refining Corn 

Refining Com 

Refining Corn- 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Folio. Commenced. 

	

E 	15 

B 304 

	

E 	17 

E to6 
E 386 

Sept. 	2, 

Oct. 	31, 
Sept. 	2, 

Oct. 	rzo, 
Nov. 	2, 

1905 

1902 
1905 

1905 
1905 

A 212 July 13, 1900 

B 	9 July 12, 1901 

C 252 NOV. II, 1903 

I) 	213 Nov. 2, 1904 

E 716 Oct. 25, rems 

D 	91 Oct. 26, 1904 

D 	92 Oct. 26, 1904 

D 	93 Oct. 26, 1904 

D 	94 Oct. 26, 5904 

D 	95 Oct. 26, 1904 

D 	96 Oct. 26, 1904 

D 	97 Oct. 26, 1904 

E 366 Nov. 2, 1905 

F. 367 Nov. 2, 1905 

E 368 Nov. 2, 1905 

E 369 Nov. 2, 1905 

E 370 Nov. 2, 1905 

E 371 Nov. 2, 1905 

E 372 Nov. 2, 1905 

E io9 Oct. 20, 1905 

I) 	26 

B 	rso 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Nov. '5,1901 

B 374 Dec. 4, 1902 

C 303 Dec. 9, 1903 
D 324 Dec. 14,  1904 

A 27o July 16, loon 
C 215 Nov. 6, 1903 
D 277 Nov. 2, 1904 
D 241 Nov. 2, 1904 
E 124 Oct. 27, 1905 

E 125 Oct. 27, 1905 

E 126 Oct. 27, 1905 

D 171 Nov. 2, 1904 

E 383 Nov. 2, 1905 

C 246 Nov. 71, 1903 
D Igo Nov. 2, 1904 
13 	42 July 15,  1901 

E 127 Oct. 27, 1905 

F 128 Oct. 27, 1905 

F rag Oct. 27, 1905 
E 130 Oct. 27, 1905 

E 260 Oct. 31, 1905 

C 582 Nov. 4, 1903 

F 248 Oct. 27, 1905 

D i58 Nov. 2, 1504 
A 	173 Sept. 20, 1899 
E 	56 Oct. 2, 1905 
A 	170 Sept. 20, 1899 
A 	97 

114 
Tuly 	r8, 
Sept. 27, 

1899 
1901 

C 	44 Sept. a, 1903 
C 178 Nov. 2, 1903 
A 159 July 29, 1899 
A 299 Aug. 14, r000 
A 304 Aug. 14, 1900 

A 297 Aug. 74, 1900 
A 156 Aug. 20, 1899 
C 	119 Oct. 28, 1903 
C 137 Nov. 2, 1903 
D 127 Oct. 31, 1904 
F 391 Nov. 6, 1905 
A 167 Sept. 9, 1899 
11 	46 July z6, Igor 
C 227 Nov. 6, 1903 
A 206 July 6, zgoo 

B 	14 July 13, 1901 

B 	14 July 13.1901 

B 2o6 July 17, 1902 
D 163 Nov. 2, 1904 
E r59 Oct. 27, 1905 
C zo3 Oct. 27, 1903 

D 180 Nov. 2, 1904 

E 298 Nov. 7, 1905 
D 25o Nov. 2, 1904 
D 255 Nov. 2, 1904 
D 288 Nov. 2, 1904 

1$9 
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Folio. 	Commenced. Name of Relator. Year, etc. Folio. 	Commenced. Name of Relator. Year, etc. 

1905, real estate (No. 5 East Seventy- 
fifth street). 

1905,   real estate (No. 557 Fifth ave- 
nue). 

1905, real estate (Nos. 132 and 134 
West Forty-seventh street). 

1903, real estate. 
1899, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 

	  1899, real estate (No. 745 Broadway). 
1899, real estate (Nos. 7 and 9 East 

Twenty-fourth street). 
1899, real estate (Nos. 902 to g08 Sixth 

avenue and No. 63 West Fifty-finit 
street). 

1899, real estate (No. 460 Amsterdam 
avenue). 

1899, real estate (Nos. 872 to 878 Sixth 
avenue). 

1899. real estate (Nos. 211 and 219 
Bleecker street). 

1899, real estate (No. 761 Sixth ave-
nue). 

1899. real estate (No. 602 Sixth ave-
nue). 

1899, real estate (No. 20 East Twenty 
fourth street). 

1899, real estate (No. 39 Beaver street) .  

190i, real estate. 
1899, real estate (No. 909 Sixth ay! 

nue). 

1899, real estate (No. 999 Sixth ave 
nue). 

1900, real estate. 

B 54 	July 24, 1901 

No. 3 
B 54 	July 24, 1901 	Bishop, Florence V. C.. et al 	, 

executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 4 	  

B 55 	July 24. 1901 	Bishop, Florence V. C., et al 	 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 5 	  

B 55 	July 24. 1901 	Bishop, Florence V. C.. et al 	 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 6 	  

B 56 	July 24, 1901 	Bishop, Florence V. C., et al 	 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 7 

B 57 	July 24, 1901 	Bishop, Florence V. ('., et al 	 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased. 
No. 8 	  

B 57 	July 24, 19ot 	Bishop, Florence V. C., et al 	, 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 9 	  

A 55 	July 77.1899 	Bliss, Lucie A. tNo. 71) 	 
A 183 	July 17. 1899 	Bliss. I u-ie A. (No. 12) 	 
A 175 	Sept. 27, 7899 	Bloomingdale. Lyman G 	 
D 276 Nov. 2, roo4 	Bloomingdale, Lyman G 	 

E 256 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Blumenstiel, Emanuel and ano 	, 
executors, etc 	  

	

17: 	Sept. 2o, 1899 	Boardman. William S. . 
C 270 Dec. 2,1903 	Bocnig, Robert W (No. 	. 
C 280 	Dec. 2, 1903 	Koenig, Robert W. (No. a). 	 
C 28, 	Dec. 2, 1903 	Boenig, Robert W. (No. 3) 	 
B 122 	Oct. 	r, 79ot 	Bogert, Carrie T. 	  
A 311 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Bogert, Henry L., trustee, etc. 
A 3 ro 	Sept. 20. 1901 	Bogert, Henry L 	  
B tt6 	Sept. 30, 79o1 	Bogert, Henry T. 	  
B Ti7 	Sept. 30, 7907 	Bogert, Henry 	  
B 120 	Oct. 1, 1901 	Bogert, Henry I 	  
B 121 	Oct. 	i, Toot 	Bogert, Henry L.. as executor, 

etc. 	  
B 301 	Oct. 31. 1902 	Bogert, Henry L., trustee 	 
A 275 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Bogert Theodore L 	  
• 315 	Nov. 3, 1902 	130771eiSter Company 	 
E 393 	Nov. 6, 1905 	Bond. C. F.. Incorporated 	 
E 134 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Bookman, Caroline 	 

E 135 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Bookman, Joseph E., and ano 	, 
executors. etc 	  

E 387 Nov. 6, zoos Bottome, Harry H 	  
3 510 July 22, 1898 Botcher & Axelby Company 	 

A 67 July 17, 1899 	Bowers, Tohn M 	  
A 295 	Aug. 14, 1900 Bowers, 'Sohn M 	  
A 68 	July 17, 1899 	Bowers. John M., as executor 

and trustee of Henry H. 
Ahrens 	  

A 55 	July 17, 1899 	Bowers, John M., and another. 
as executors of Emily C. 
Watson 	  

A 300 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bowers, John M., executor of 
Henry Ahrens. deceased 	 

A 300 Aug. 14, 1900 Bowers, John M.. executor of 
Franklin Osgood, deceased 	 

A 293 	Aug. 14. 1900 	Bowers. John M., and another, 
executors of Emily C. Wat- 
son, deceased 	  

A 303 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bowers, John 3,1.. et al., trus- 
tees of the estate of Jacob 
Gottgen, deceased 
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A 293 	Aug. 14, igoo 	Bowers, John M., trustee, etc., 
of Louis L. Lorillard, de- 
ceased 	  

B 64 	July 24, 1901 	Bowers, John M., et al., execu- 
tors of Emily C. Watson 	 

B 63 July 24, 1901 	Bowers, John M., executor of 
Henry M. Ahrens 	  

B 62 July 24, 1901 	Bowers, John M 	  
A 69 July 17, 1899 	Bowers, William C., trustee, 

etc. 	  
A 291 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bowers, William C., trustee, 

etc. 	  
B 136 	July 15,1901 	Branch, John B 	 . 
B 345 	Dec. 4, 1902 	Branch, ohn B 	 . 
C 201 	Dec. 9,1903 	Branch, ohn B 	 . 
1) 284 NOV. 2, 7904 Bretagne Company 	  
E 136 Oct. 27, 1905 Bretagne Company 	 
D 187 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Brick Presbyterian Church of 

The City of New York 	 
E 344 Nov. 2, 1905 	Brick Presbyterian Church of 

The City of New York 	 
B 15z 	July 15, 1902 	Bridgeport Savings Bank 	 
B 373 	Dec. 4. 1902 	Bridgeport Savings Bank 	 
C 302 Dec. q, 1903 	Bridgeport Savings Bank 	 
I) 326 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Bridgeport Savings Bank 	 
E 76 	Oct. 7, Igos 	British-American 	Insurance 

Company of New York 	 
B 776i uly 15, 1902 	Bristol Institution for Savings 	 ) 
B 782 	my 15, 1902 	Bristol Savings Bank 	 
It 348 	ec. 4, 1902 	Bristol Savings Bank 	 
C 298 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Bristol Savings Bank 	 
D 325 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Bristol Savings Bank 	 
E 18 	Sept. 2, 1905 	British and Foreign Marine 

Insurance Company, Limited 
D 184 Nov. 2, 1904 Broad Exchange Company 	 
E 338 Nov. 2, 1905 Broad Exchange Company, The 
E 38o Nov. 2, 1905 Broadway Building Company 	 

454 July 20, 1898 Broadway Improvement Com- 
pany 	  

B 220 July 25, 1902 Broadway Realty Company 	 
C 48 Sept. 8, 1903 Broadway Realty Company 	 
D 34 Oct. 4, 1904 Broadway Realty Company 	 
E 7 Aug. 24, 1905 Broadway Realty Company 	 
E 38 	Sept. 13, 1905 	Broadway Safe Deposit Com- 

pany 	  
E 379 	Nov. 2, 1905 	Brooklyn Benevolent Society 	 
D 137 Oct. 31, 1904 Brooklyn City and Newtown 

Railroad Company 	 
A 6o July 17, 1899 Brooklyn City Railroad Com- 

pany 	  
A 65 July 17, 7899 	Brooklyn City Railroad Com- 

pany 	  
C 81 	Oct. 16, 1903 	Brooklyn City Railroad Com- 

pany 	  
D 198 Nov. 2, 1904 Brooklyn Cooperage Company 	 
E 378 Nov. z, 7905 Brooklyn Cooperage Company 	 
A 65 July 17, 1899 Brooklyn 	Heights 	Railroad 

Company 	  
A 8i 	July 17, 1899 	Brooklyn 	Heights 	Railroad 

Company 	  
D 232 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Brooklyn 	Heights 	Railroad 

Company 
E 271 	Nov. I, 1905 	Brooklyn 	Heights 	Railroad 

Company 	  
D 235 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Brooklyn 	Heights 	Railroad 

Company (Prospect Park and 
Coney Island Railroad) 	 

A 185 	Aug. 19, 1899 Brooklyn Improvement Com- 
pany 	  

E 333 	Nov. 2, 1905 	Brooklyn Masonic Guild. The 	 
A 61 	July 17, 1899 	Brooklyn, Queens County and 

Suburban Railroad Company. 
A 66 July 17. 1899 Brooklyn. Queens County and 

Suburban Railroad Company. 
D 228 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Brooklyn, Queens County and 

' Suburban Railroad Company. 
Brooklyn, Queens County and 

Suburban Railroad Company. 
E 276 Nov. 1, 7905 Brooklyn, Queens County & 

Suburban Railroad Company. 
E 277 Nov. 1, igos 	Brooklyn, Queens County and 

Suburban Railroad Company. 
D 123 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Brooklyn Transportation Com- 

pany, Limited 	  
E 377 	NOV. 2, 7905 	Brooklyn Transportation Com- 

pany 	  
A 82 July 17, 1899 	Brooklyn Union Elevated Rail- 

road Company 	  

D 234 Nov. 2, 1904 Brooklyn Union Elevated Rail- 
road Company 	  

E 272 	Nov. t, 1905 	Brooklyn Union Elevated Rail- 
road Company 	  

B a July 9, 1901 Brooklyn Union Gas Company 	 

B 224 July 20. 1902 Brooklyn Union Gas Company 	 
C 115 Oct. 28, 1903 	Brooklyn Union Gas Company 	 

	

C 122 Oct. 28, tq03 Brooklyn Union Gas Company 	 
E 296 Nov. 1, 1905 Brooklyn Union Gas Company 	 
D igi 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Brooklyn Warehouse and Stor- 

age Company 	  
B 23 	July 15. 1901 	Brower, John L., and another, 

executors. etc. 	  
A 177 	Sept. 27, 7809 	Brown, Ronald K 	  
A 317 	Oct. 26, 1900 	Brown, Ronald K 	  
B 25 	July is, 1901 	Brown, Vernon H 	  
E 301 	Nov. r, 1905 Brown, William W 	 
I) 147 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Brush Company, Limited 	 
I) 72 	Oct. 22, 1904 	Brush 	Electric 	Illuminating 

Company of New York 	 
D 146 Oct. 3t, 7904 	Brush Terminal Company 	 

E 334 	Nov. 2, 1905 	Bryce, Edith Cooper, et al 	, 
executors, etc 	  

• 316 	Oct. 26, 1900 	Bryce, Lloyd S 	  

A 316 	Oct. 26. 1900 	Bryce, Lloyd S 	  

A 57 	July 17, 1899 	Bryce. Lloyd S., as committee 
A 315 	Oct. 26. 1899 	Bryce, Lloyd S.. as committee 
It 732 	Nov. 7, 1901 	Bryce, Lloyd S 	 
B 133 	Nov. 7, 1901 	Bryce, Lloyd S 	 
C 63 	Sept. 28, 1903 	Buckley. Richard W 	 
E. 137 	Oct. 27, tgos 	Bull, William L. 	 
D 6o 	Oct. 21, 1904 	Burden, T. Townsend 
E 259 	Oct. 3T, 1905 	Burden, I. Townsend 

C 269 	Nov. It, 1903 	Burke, Edward and John 	 
Limited 	  

1) zoo 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Burke, Edward and 	John, 
Limited 	  

E 	 Burke, Edward, and arm., Ltd 	 
A 3

,t65 	Nov. 1, 1905 

	

8 	Sept. 20, 1899 	Burnham, William A 	 
li 322 	Nov. 3. 1902 	Bush Company, Limited 	 
C 184 	N ov. 4, 1903 	Bush Company, Limited 	 
B 321 	Nov. 3, 1902 Rush Terminal Company 	 
C 183 	Nov. 4, 1903 	Bush Terminal Company. 
F. 326 Nov. 2, 1905 Bush Terminal Co 	  
E 327 	Nov. 2, t905 	Bush Terminal Co. (No. 2) 	 
D 214 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Cahn. Bernard 	  
E 64 Oct. 7, 1905 Caledonian American Insurance 

Company 	  
E 65 Oct. 7, 1905 	Caledonian Insurance 	Com- 

pany of Scotland 	  
B 177 	Nov. t5, 1901 	Canaan Savings Bank 	 
• 246 	July 20. 1897 	Carlisle Shoe Company 	 
E 257 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Carnegie, Andrew 	  

E 258 Oct. 31, 1905 	Carnegie, Andrew 	  

1) 49 	Oct. 71, 7904 	Celluloid Starch Company 	 
E 91 	Oct. 70, 1905 	Celluloid Starch Company 	 
C 217 	Nov. 6, loos 	Central 	Realty. 	Bond and 

Trust Company 	  
D 223 Nov. 2, 1904 Central Realty, Bond and 

I rust Company 	  

E 131 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Benedict, Henry 

E 132 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Benedict, Henry H 	 

E 133 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Benedict, Henry H 	 

C 226 Nov. 6, 1903 	Berheim, Jacob 	 
A ,8, 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Bijur, Isaac 	 
A 171 	Sept. 2o, 1899 	Birdsall, Daniel 	 

Bishop, David W 
Bishop, David W 

A 84 	Sept. 18, 1899 
A 84 	Sept. 18, 1899 

A 85 	Sept. 18, 1899 	Bishop, David W 	  

Bishop, Florence V. C., et al., 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 1 	  1900, real estate. 

A 284 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bishop, Florence V. C., et al 	, 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 2 	  1900, real estate. 

A 284 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bishop, Florence V. C., et al 	, 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 3 	  1900, real estate. 

A 285 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bishop, Florence V. C. et al 	, 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No 4 	  1900, real estate. 

A 285 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bishop, Florence V. C.. et al 	, 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 5 	  igoo, real estate. 

A 286 	Aug. 74, 1900 	Bishop, Florence V. C., et al 	, 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 6 	  1900, real estate. 

A 286 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bishop, Florence V. C.. et al 	, 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No, 7 	  1900, real estate. 

A 287 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bishop, Florence V. C., et al 	 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 8 	  1goo, real estate. 

A 287 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Bishop, Florence V. C.. et al 	 
executors and trustees sf 
David W.' Bishop, deceased, 
No. g 	  1900, real estate. 

B 53 	July 24, Igoe 	Bishop, Florence V. C., et al 	, 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. t  	1901, real estate. 

B 53 	July 24, 1901 	Bishop. Florence V. C., et al., 
executors and trustees A 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 
No. 2 	  1901, real estate. 

	

Bishop. Florence V. C., et al 	, 
executors and trustees of 
David W. Bishop, deceased, 

'907, real estate. 

tool, real estate. 

A 86 Sept. 18, 1899 Bishop, David W 	  

A 86 	Sept. 18, 1899 	Bishop, David \V 	  

A 87 	Sept. x8, 1899 	Bishop, David W 	  

A 87 	Sept. 18, 1899 	Bishop, David W 	  

A 88 	Sept. 18, 1899 	Bishop. David W 	  

A 88 	Sept. 18, 1899 	Bishop, David W 	  

A 89 	Sept. 18, 1899 	Bishop, David W 	  

B 65 	July 24, 1901 	Bishop, David W 	  
A 90 	July i8, 1899 	Bishop, David W., and another 	 

A 89 	July 18,t899 	Bishop, Florence V. C., and an- 
other 	  

Bishop, Florence V. C 	 A 257 	July 17, :goo 

A 283 	Aug. 14, 1900 

1901, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

igoi, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

1905. 
1809, 
1903, 
1903, 
1903, 
1901, 
190o, 
!goo, 
1901. 
1901, 
1 gor, personal property. 

1901, personal property. 
1902, real estate. 
190o, real estate. 
1902, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 
1905, real estate (No. 9 East Sixty-sec- 

ond street). 

1905, real estate. 
7905, personal property. 
1898, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 

real estate 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
personal property. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

Igoo, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

	 'goo, real estate. 

D 233 	Nov. 2, 1904 

1900, 

1901, 

1899, 

1901, 

1901, 

real estate. 

real estate. 

real estate. 
real estate. 

real estate. 

1900, real estate. 
1901, personal property. 
7902, personal property. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 
19ot, bank shares. 
1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 

1905, personal property. 
1901, bank shares. 
1901, hank shares. 
1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 

1905, personal property. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1898, 
1902, 
1003, 
904, 

1905, 

real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 

1905, 
1905, real estate. 

capital stock and surplus. 

904, 

1899, 

1899, 

real 

real 

real 

estate. 

estate. 

estate. 

1904, poles, supports, wires, etc., Queens. 

1899, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1904, poles, supports, wires, etc., Queens. 
1904, poles, supports, wires, etc., Brook-

lyn. 

1905, poles, supports, etc. (Brooklyn). 

1905, poles, supports, etc. (Queens). 

1904, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

7900, real estate (special franchise). 
1904, poles, supports. wires, etc., 

Queens. 

1905, poles, supports, etc. 
1901, real estate, capital stock a.id sur- 

plus. 
1902, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1903, personal property. 
1905, mains, pipes, etc. 

1904, capital and surplus. 

1901, 
1899, 
'goo. 
1901, 
1905, 
1904. 

real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
personal property. 
personal property. 
real estate. 

1904, 
7004, 

real estate. 
real estate. 

1905, real estate. 
1900, real estate (No. 291 Fifth ave- 

nue). 
1900, real estate (No. 293 Fifth ave. 

nue). 
1899. real estate. 
1900 real estate. 
1907,   real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 69 to 72, 

Block 1503). 

1903. personal property. 

1904, 
1905, personal property. 
1902, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
7903, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, capital invested in business. 

1905, personal property. 

zoos, personal property. 
1401, bank shares. 
1897, personal property. 
1905, real estate (Lot No. I, Block 

1502). 
1905, real estate (Lot No. r, Block 

1503). 
1904, capital and surplus. 
1905, personal property. 

1903, real estate. 

5904, real estate. 

capital invested In business 

1903, personal property. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1899, capital stock and surplus. 

189o, real estate. 

	  1904, poles, supports, wires, etc., Queens. 

1905, poles, wires, etc. 



SCHEDULE I-TAX CERTIORARI PROCEEDINGS. 

Folio. Commenced. 

A 	6a July 17, 1899 

.A 318 Oct. 26, 1900 

B 13o NOV. I, 1901 

B 300 Oct. 31, 1902 

C 	sx Sept. 8, 1903 

D 46 Oct. 7, 1904 

C 198 Nov. 6, 1903 
1) 308 Nov. 3, 1904 
C 270 Nov. 11, 1903 
A 220 July x6, 1901 
B 152 NOV. 15, 1901 

B 372 Dec. 4, 1902 

D 328 Dec. 14, 1 904 
B 153 Nov. 15, 1901 

B 37 5  Dec. 4, 1902 

C 321 Dec. 9, 1903 
D 329 Dec. 14, 1 904 
C 322 Dec. 9, 1903 
E 339 Nov. 2, 1905 

D 203 Nov. 2, 1904 
15 	26 July 15, 1901 

B 204 Oct. 31, 1902 

C 	78 Oct. 16, 1903 

1) 	8 Sept. 8, 1904 

E 138 Oct. 	27, 	1905 
D 	12 Sept. 19, 1 904 

E 43 	Sept. 22, 1 905 

E 288 	Nov. 1, 1905 

B 37o 	Dec. 4, 1902 

B 1 54 
	

Nov. is, 1901 

C 323 	Dec. 9, 1903 

D 327 	Dec. 14, 1904 

E 139 	Oct. 27, 1905 
C 225 	Nov. 6, 1903 
E 266 	Oct. 31, 1205 
A 163 	Aug. 31, 1899 

Year, etc. 

1899, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

1902, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, mains, pipes and connections. 
1903, personal property. 
1900, capital invested in business. 

19o1, bank shares. 

1902, bank shares. 
1904, bank shares. 

19o1, bank shares. 

1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 
1903, bank shares. 

1005, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

Igor, capital stock and surplus. 

1902, capital stock and surplus. 

1903, personal property. 

1904, personal property. 
1905, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1902, bank shares. 

1901, bank shares. 

1903, bank shares. 

1904, bank stock. 
1905, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1903, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
loos, personal property. 
1900, real estate. 
7901, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, capital stock and personal prop-

erty. 

Name of Relator. 

Central Syndicate Building 

Central Syndicate Building 
Company 

Central Syndicate Building 
Company 

Company 
Central Syndicate Building 

Company 
Central Syndicate Building 

Company 

Company 	  
Central Union Gas Company 	 

	

Central Union Gas Company 	 
Chambers, Moses 	  
Champion Chemical Works ... 
Chelsea Savings Bank of Nor- 

wich, Conn 	  
Chelsea Savings Bank of Nor- 

wich, Conn 	  
Chelsea Savings Bank 	 
Chester Savings Bank of Ches- 

ter, Conn 	  
Chester Savings Bank of CI:es- 

ter, Conn 	  
Chester Savings Bank 	 
Chester Savings Bank 	 
Chelsea Savings Bank 	 
Chesebrough 	Manufacturing 

Company, Consolidated, The 
Chisholm, Mary A 	  
Citizen's Water Supply cam- 

pany of Newtown 	 
Citizens' Water Supply Com- 

pany of Newtowi. 	 
Citizens' Water Supply Com- 

pany of Newtown 	 
Citizens' Water Supply Com- 

pany of Newtown 	 
City Investing Company 
City Island Land and Dock 

Company 	  
City Island Land and Dock 

Company, The 	  
City Real Property Investing 

Company 	  
City Savings Bank of, Meriden, 

Corm. 
City Savings Bank of Meriden, 

Conn. 	  
City Savings Bank of Meriden, 

Conn. 	  
City Savings Bank of Meriden, 

Conn. 	 
Clemens, Marie H 
Clothier, Isaac H 
Clothier, Isaac H 
Coddington, Mary F., and an-

other, individually and trus- 
tee 	 • 

Central Syndicate Building 

D 172 Nov. 2, 1904 Coe, Eva J 	  
1) 169 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Coe, Henry E 	  
D 170 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Coe, Henry E., executor, etc 	 
C 67 	Oct. 2, 1903 	Colby Sr Co 	  
A :76 	Sept. 27, 1899 	Colby, Gardner 	  
A 171 	Sept. 20, 1899 	Colby, Henry F.. and another 
E 321 	NOV. 2, 1905 	Collins, Helen Gawtry 	 
IX 44JOIY 10, 1,)%il 	Collins, Stephen W 	  
E 61 Oct. 7, 1905 Cologne Reinsurance Company 	 
B 72 Aug. g, 1901 	Commercial Cable Company 	 
B 72 Aug. 9, 1901 	Commercial Cable Company 	 
B 231 July 30, 1902 Commerical Cable Company 	 
C 26 Aug. to, 1903 Commercial Cable Company 	 
D z July 21, 1904 Commercial Cable Company 	 
E 6 Aug. 	19o5 Commercial Cable Company 	 

E 48 Oct. 2, 7905 Commercial Coffee Company 	 

Name of Relator. 
	 Year, etc. 

Deep River Savings Bank of 
Deep River, Conn 	 

Deep River Savings Bank of 
Deep River, Conn 	 

Deep River Savings Bank 	 
Deep River Savings Bank 	 
De Forest, Henry,Jr., et al 	 
De Grasse Paper Company 	 
Delaware and Hudson Com- 

pany 	. ......... 

Delaware and Hudson Com- 
pany 	  

Delaware and Hudson Com-
pany 

Derby Savings Bank of Lii-
minghaul, 

Derby Savings Bank of Bir- 
mingham, Cona 	  

Derby Savings Bank 	 
Derby Savings Bank 	 
Dessar, Sadie 	  
DeWitt, George D 	  

SCHEDULE I-TAX CERTIORARI PROCEEDINGS. 

De Witt, Lillian G., and an- 
other 	  

A 170 	Sept. 20, 1899 	Dodge, J. Smith 	  
D 301 	Nov. 3, 1904 	Donald, Peter 	  
D 358 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Doremus, Henry P. ...... • • 
E 143 Oct. 27, 1905 	Douglas, Amanda B 	  
D 290 Nov. 2, 1904 	Dowling, Frank N 	  
B 237 Aug. I, 1902 Downer, Sarah W 	  

	

'38 47 	July 20, 1888 	Drental, Julius M 	  
A 313 July 16, 1900 Dudley Company 	  
B 102 	Sept. 25, 1901 	Dudley Company 	  

B 103 	Sept. 25, Igor 	Dudley Company 	  

B 104 	Sept. 25, 1901 	Dudley Company 	  

A r8o 	Sept. 20, 1899 	Duffy, Peter 	  
A 307 	Sept. 20, 1900 	Duffy, Peter ..... 	. • . • • • • 
C 278 	Nov. 14, 1903 	Du Four, Anton, and another. 
D 776 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Durand-Ruel, George 	 
D 175 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Durand-Ruel, Joseph 	 
D 174 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Durand-Ruel, Paul 	 
C 196 	Nov. 6, 1903 	East River Gas Company of 

Long Island City 	 1903, real estate. 
C 199 	Nov. 6, 1903 	East River Gas Company of 

Long Island City 	 1903, real estate. 
E 305 	Nov. i, 1905 	East River Gas Company of 

Long Island City 	  1905, mains, pipes, etc. (Queens). 
E 306 Nov. 1, 1905 East River Gas Company of 

Long Island City 	  1905, mains, pipes, etc. (Manhattan). 
D 309 Nov. 3, 1904 East River Gas Company, 

Manhattan 	  . 1904, mains, pipes and connections. 
.1.) 310 	Nov. 3, 1904 	East 	River 	Gas Company, 

D 39 	Oct. 7, 1904 	East  
 1904, mains, pipes and connections. 

Renivser Realty Company 	 1904, real estate. 
E 268 	Oct. 31, 1905 	East River Realty Company 	 1555, real estate. 

C 11 	July 23, 1903 	Eden Musee American Corn- 
pony 	  1903, real estate. 

A 33 	July 18, 1899 	Edison Electric Illuminating 
Company of Brooklyn 	 1899, real estate.  

A 241 	July 17, 1900 	Edison Electric Illuminating 
Company of Brooklyn 	 7900, real estate (special franchise). 

C 208 	Nov. 6, 1903 	Edison Electric Illuminating 
Company of Brooklyn 	 1903, real estate.  

D 6 	Sept. 8, 1904 	Edison Electric Illuminating 
Company of Brooklyn 	 1904, real estate.  

E 310 	Nov. I, 1905 	Edison Electric Illuminating 
Company of Brooklyn 	 1905, conduits, pipes, etc. 

A 138 	July 17, 1899 	Edgell, George S., executor 
and trustee 	  1899, real estate. 

A 1 31 	July 17, 1899 	Eggers, Henry 	 • , 1899, real estate.  
E 42 	Sept. 22, 1905 	Eichler Publishing Company, 

The 	  
C 61 	Sept. 28, 1903 	Eilers & Becker Leather Com- 

pany 	  
3 507 July 22, 7898 	Electric Arc Light Company 	 
A 311 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Elliott, Francis I.. 
E 144 Oct. 27, 1905 	Emery, John J 

' 7 45 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Emery, John J 

B 9 	July 12, 1901 	Emmerich, Rudolph F., execu- 
tor, etc. 	  

B 141 	Nov. 15, 1907 	Empire City Fire Insurance 
Company 	  
Company  Fire Insurance 

1902, personal property. B 338 	Dec. 4, 1902 	Empire City 

C 288 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Empire City Fire Insurance 
Company 	  1903, bank shares. 

D 36o 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Empire City Fire Insurance 
Company 	  1904, bank shares. 

E 66 	Oct. 7, 1905 	Empire City Fire Insurance 
 

Company 	  1505, personal property. 

C 151 	Nov. 2, 1903 	Engs, P. W., & Sons Company 1903, personal property. 
D 156 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Engs, P. W., & Sons Company '190054: capital o stock 

and  
and surplus. 

E 291 	Nov. 1, 1905 	Engs, P. W. & Sons 	
9 

A 231 	July 13, 1900 	Eno, Amos F 	  1900, real estate. 
B 21 	July 12, 1901 	Eno, Amos F 	  79ot, real estate.  
ii 238 	Aug. 1, 1902 	Eno, Amos F 	  1902, real estate.  
C 234 	Nov. 6, 1903 	Eno, Amos F 	  ,199003: real 

	
e. 

real estate.  D 31 	Oct. 4, 1904 Eno, Amos F 	
4 

 
E 53 	Oct. 2, 1905 	Eno, Amos F 	  1905, real estate.  

•55 314 	July 29, 1897 	Eppens, Smith & Wieman Coin- 
pany 	  1897, personal property. 

B 157 	Nov. is, 1901 	Essex Savings Bank of Essex, 
Conn. 	

 
1907, bank shares. 

Li 367 	Dec. 4, 1902 	Essex Savings Bank 	 1902, hank shares. 
C 318 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Essex Savings Bank 	 1903, bank shares.  
D 332 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Essex Savings Bank 	 1904, bank stock. 
C 209 	Nov. 6, 1903 	Everard, James 	  1903, real estate. 
C 253 	NOV. II, 1903 	Everard, James (No. 3) 	 1903, real estate. 
C 254 	Nov. i  i,  1903 	Everard, ames (No. 1) 	 1903,  real estate. 
B 125 	Oct. 8, Igor 	Export Lumber Company 	 Igor, personal property. 

D 154 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Fahnestock, Harris C 	 1904, real estate. 
B 158 	Nov. 15, 1901 	Fairfield County Savings Bank 

of Norwalk, Conn 	 1901, bank shares. 
B 366 	Dec. 4, 1902 	Fairfield County Savings Bank 

of Norwalk, Conn 	 1902, hank shares. 
C 317 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Fairfield County Savings Bank 1903, personal property. 
D 333 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Fairfield County Savings Bank, 

Norwalk, Conn 	 • 7904, bank stock. 
B 324 	Nov. 3, 1902 	Farcy & Oppenheirn Company 	 1902, personal property. 
D 162 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Fargo, James C 	  1904, real estate. 
E 243 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Fargo, James C., as President, 

	

etc. 
159 	Nov. 15, 79oz 	Farmington. Savings Bank o.f.  

Farmington, Conn 	1901, bank 

nk  estate. 
13 	

shares. 
B 365 Dec. 4, 1902 Farmington Savings Bank of 

Farmington, Conn 	1902, bank shares. 
C 316 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Farmington Savings Bank .... 1903, bank shares. 
D 334 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Farmington Savings Bank 	• • 1904, bank stock. 
C 273 	Nov. 14, 1903 	Feist. Adolph 	  1903, real estate. 
E 115 	Oct. z5, 1905 	Fidelity and Casualty Company 

of New York, The 	 1905, personal property. 
E 319 	Nov. 2, /905 	Fidelity Company, The 	 1905, real estate. 
D 287 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Fifth Avenue and Forty-fourth 

Street Bank 	 . 1904, real estate. 
B 343 	Dec. 4, 1902 	First Baptist Church 	 1902, personal property. 
C 289 	Dec. 9, 1903 	First Baptist Church ... • • • 1903, bank shares. 
D 364 	Dec. 14, 1904 	First Baptist Church, Essex, 

Conn. .. ... 	...... 	 
B 534 	Nov. 7, 1901 	Fisch, Clemence, S. B., et al 	 
A 244 	July 18,1900 	Fischer Chemical 	Importing 

Company . 	. ..... 	 

E 146 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Fitch, Elizabeth A. and ano 	, 
executors, etc 	  1055, real estate. 

D 136 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Fitzgerald, Louis 	  1904, real estate. 

	

3 478 	July 22, 11398 	Fitzgerald. Mary A 	 1898, real estate. 
A 56 	uly 19, 1899 	Fitzgerald, Mary A 	 1899, real estate. 
A 243 	July  17, 1900 	Fitzgerald, Mary A 	 igoo, real estate.  
A 21 	uly 18,1899 	Flatbush Gas Company 	 1899, real estate. 
A 202 	uly io, 1900 	Fl8tbusb Gas Company 	 1900, real estate. 

Folio. Commenced. 

B 155 Nov. 	is, 19or 

B 369 Dec. 4, 1902 

C 32o Dee. 9, 1903 
D 33o Dec. 14, 1904 
A 	96 July 22, 1899 
E 314 Nov. z, 1905 
A 429 Nov. 3, 1902 

B 	75 July 16, 19o1 

B 256 Sept 24, 1902 

B x56 Nov. 75, 190i 

B 368 Dec. 4, 1902 

C 319 Dec. 9, 1903 
D 331 Dec. 14, 1904 
H 123 Oct. 8, 19o1 
E 142 Oct. 27, 1905 
I) 257 Nov. 2, 1904 

1901, bank shares. 

1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 
1899, real estate. 
1905, personal property. 

1899, reassessment on capital stock and 
surplus. 

1901, capital stock and surplus. 

1902, capital stock and surplus. 

1901, bank shares. 

I902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 
1901, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1904, personalproperty. 
1904, bank stock. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1888, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1900, real estate (No. 71 William 

street). 
1901, real estate (Nos. 45, 47 and 411 

Cedar street). 
1901, real estate (Nos. 73, 75 and 77 

William street). 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1903, personal property. 
1904, capital invested in business. 
1904, capital invested in business. 
1904, capital invested in business. 

1905, personal property. 

1003, personal property. 
180, personal property. 
1900, real estate. 

	  1905, real estate (Nos. 1651 to 7655 
Broadway). 

1905, real estate (No. 5 East Sixty-
eighth street). 

1901, personal property. 

1901, bank shares. 

1904, bank stork. 
1901, real estate. 

1900, capital invested in business. 
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E 19 Sept. 2, 1905 Commercial Union Assurance 
Company, Limited, of Lon- 
don 	  

Commercial Union Fire Insur- 
ance Company of New York 

Commonwealth Insurance Com- 
pany of New York, The 	 

Conde, Apama S 	  
Coney Island and Brooklyn 

Railroad Company 	 
Coney Island and Brooklyn 

Railroad Company 	 
Coney Island and Brooklyn 

Railroad Company 	 
Coney Island and Brooklyn 

Railroad Company 	 
Coney Island and Brooklyn 

Railroad Cont; a•ty 	 
Coney Island and Brooklyn 

Railroad Company 	 
Coney Island and Gravesend 

Railroad Company 	 
Coney Island and Gravesend 

Railroad Company 	 
Coney Island and Gravesend 

Railway Company 	  
Conron Brothers' Company 	 
Consolidated Gas Company 	 
Consolidated Gas Company 	 
Consolidated Gas Company 	 
Consolidated Gas Company 	 
Consolidated Gas Company 	 
Consolidated Gas Company 	 
Consolidated Gas Company of 

New York 	  
Consolidated Gas Company 	 
Consolidated Gas Company of 

New York 	  
Consolidated Gas Company of 

New York 	  
3 435 	 Consolidated Telegraph and 

Electric Subway Company 	 
D 182 	 Continental Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
Continental Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
Continental Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
Continental Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
E 87 Oct. so, 1905 	Continental Insurance Company 
D 14 	Sept. 19, 1904 	Cook, Willet F 	  

	

13 788 Nov. 2, 1904 	Cooper, Edward 	  
E 77 	Oct. 7, 1905 	Cooper, Peter, Fire Insurance 

Company 	  
.1. 301 	July 17, 1900 	Corbin, Austin, et al., execu- 

tors and trustees 	  
C 91 Oct. 20, i9o3 Cowen, Newman 	  
D 296 Nov. 3, 1904 Crescent Biscuit and Manufac- 

turing Company 	  
E 141 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Criterion Club of the Metropo- 

lis 	  
B 124 Oct. 8, 1901 Crude Rubber Company 	 
B Sao 	Nov. 3, 1902 Cunningham, Mary H., et al 	 
A asuly 15, 1899 Cunningham, Mary R., et al 	 

1 

A 711 	July 13, 1900 Cunningham, Mary R., et al 	 
11 ioJuly 15, 1901 	Cunningham, Mary R., et al 	 
B 20. my 16, 1901 	Cunningham, Mary R., et al 	 

M A 487 Mar. 27, 1905 Cunningham. Mary H.. et al 	 
E 384 Nov. 2, 1905 Cushman, D. A., Realty Cor- 

poration 	  
I) 13o 	Oct. 35, 1904 	Cutting, Olivia M 	  

E 292 Nov. t, 1905 	Cutting, Olivia M 	  
C 132 Oct. 29, 1903 Dairy Improvement Company 	 

•35 138 Jan. 4, 1887 Dale Tile Manufacturing Com- 
pany, Limited 	  

A 139 July a8, ago Daley, George H., trustee 	 

E so 	Sept. 2, 1905 

E 107 	Oct. 20, 1905 

E 140 	Oct. 27, 1905 
A 	3 
	

July It, 1899 

July 13, 1899 

B 223 	July 20, 1902 

C 112 	Oct. a8, 1903 

D 148 	Oct. 31, 1904 

E 328 	Nov. 2, 1905 

A 66 	July 17, 1899 

D 231 	Nov. 2, 1 904 

E 275 	Nov. I, 1905 

D 292 	Nov. to, 1904 
B 75 	July is, 1901 
A 222uly 16, 1901 
B 217July 23, 1902 
K 218 	July 23, 1902 
C 23 	Aug. 3, 1903 
E 316 	Nov. 2, 1905 
C 101 	Oct. 27, 1903 

C 197 	Nov. 6, 1903 
D 220 NOV. 2, 1904 

D 307 Nov. 3, 1904 

July x6,1898 

Nov. 2, 1904 

D 36s Dec. ag, 1 904 

E 1 	Aug. z o, 1905 

E 44 
	

Sept. 22, 1905 

1905, personal property. 

1905, personal property. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, real estate. 

1899, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

1902, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, poles, wires, etc. 

1899, real estate. 
r904, poles, supports, wires, etc., 

Queens. 

1905, poles, supports, etc. 
1904, capital stock. 
19oz, capital stock and surplus. 
1900, capital stock and surplus. 
1902, real estate. 
1902, personal property. 
1903, personal property. 
1905, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, mains, pipes and connections. 

1898, capital stock. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, bank stock. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, real estate (Nos. 44 to 48 Cedar 

street. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 

1900, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 

1904, capital and surplus. 

1905, real estate. 
1901, personal property. 
1902, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
i go , real estate. 
1900, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905; real estate. 
1903, personal property. 

1886, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
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1899, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 

1905, capital stock and surplus. 
1t99, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate (Block 2301, Lot 66). 

1904, real estate (Block 2308, Lot 2). 

1904, real estate (Block 2308, Lot 3). 

1904, real estate (Block 2361, Lot 3a). 
1904, real estate (Block 2308, Lots 63 

64). 

1904, real estate (Block 2301, Lot 1). 

1904, real estate (Block 2316, Lot y). 

1900, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

1902, real estate. 
1901, personal property. 
1899, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1901, bank shares. 
1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 

1904, bank stock. 
1904, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate (Lot 72, Block 1283). 
1904, real estate (Lot  35, Block 2042). 
1904, real estate (Lot 19, Block x260). 
1904, real estate (Lot z, Block 1378). 
1905, real estate (Nos. 353 to 357 

Broadway). 
gos, real estate (Fifth avenue and 
Sixty-third street). 

1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
I go z, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 

1905, capital stock and surplus. 
1890, real estate. 

1905, capital stock. 

1901, personal property.  

90 r , personal property. 

1902, personal property. 

1903, bank shares. 

1904, bank stock. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, bank stock. 
1901, personal property. 

1904, real estate. 

1005, real estate. 
1898, personal property. 
x899, capital stock and surplus. 
190o, capital stock and surplus. 
1903, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, capital invested in business. 
1899, capital invested in business, 
1900, capital invested in business. 

1905, capital stock. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 
1904, real estate. 

1901, personal property. 

1902, personal property. 

1903. bank shares. 

1904, stock. 

1905, personal property. 

1901, personal property. 

1902, personal property. 

1903, bank shares. 

1904, bank stock. 

1905, personal property. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1901, personal property. 
1902, personal property. 
1903, bank shares. 

1905, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate.. 

1904, real estate (Lot 23, Block zo). 

1905, real estate (No. 1498 Broadway). 
1905, real estate (Nos. 6o6 and 6o8 

Fifth avenue). 

1905, personal property. 

1901, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1903, real 	e. eal estat 
1904, real estate (mains, pipes, poles, 

1905, mains, pipes, etc. 
1904, real estate (mains, pipes, poles. 

etc.) 

Year, etc. Folio. Commenced. 

D by Oct. 27, 1 904 

I.) 	x08 Oct. 27, 1904 

D 109 Oct. 27, 1904 

D t to Oct. 27, 1904 

D z z 1 Oct. 27, 1904 

D its Oct. 27, 1994 

D 113 Oct. 27, 1904 

D 1 r4 Oct. 27, 1904 

D 115 Oct. 27,1904 

D 116 Oct. 27, 1904 

D 117 Oct. 27, 1904 

E 347 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 348 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 349 NOV. 2, 1905 
E 35o Nov. a, 1905 
E 35x Nov. 2, 1905 
E 352 Nov. a, 1905 
E 353 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 354 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 355 Nov. 2, 190 5  
E 356 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 357 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 358 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 359 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 36o Nov. 2, 1903 
E 361  Nov. 2, 1905 
E 36z Nov. a, 1905 
E 363 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 364 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 365 Nov. 2, 1905 
E 	27 Sept. 2, 1905 
E 	28 Sept. 2, zeros 
E 	29 Sept. 2, 1905 
E 	3o Sept. z, 1905 
E 	31 Sept. 2, 1905 
E 	32 Sept. 2, 1905 
E 	33 Sept. 2, 1905 
E 	34 Sept. a, 1905 
A 'so Aug. 17, 1899 

Folio. 	Commenced. 	 Name of Relator. 

B 3 July ii, 1901 	Flatbush Gas Company (No. I) 
B 225 July 29, 1902 Flatbush Gas Company 	 
C x 13 Oct. 28, 1903 Flatbush Gas Company 	 
D 138 Oct. 35, 1903 Flatbush Gas Company 	 

E 297 Nov. x, x905 Flatbush Gas Company 	 
D 144 Oct. 31, 1904 Flatbush Water Works Com- 

pany 	  
D 294 NOV. 3, 1904 Fort 

The
y-two  Broadway Company, 

E 244 Oct. 27, 1905 Forty-two Broadway Company, 
The 	  

3 508 July 22, x898 Forum Publishing Company 	 
A 24 July 15, x899 Forum Publishing Company 	 
A 308 Sept. 28, 'goo Forum Publishing Company 	 
A 243 July 18, i 9o0 	Foster, Merriam & Co 	 
C 43 Aug. 29, 1903 Frenifeld, George and another 
A i6 July 17, 1899 Frothingham, James H 	 
A 123 	July 21, 1899 	Gallaway, R.M. trustee 	 
A 297 Aug. 14, 1900 Galloway. Robert M 	 
E 309 Nov. x, 1905 Garfield Safe Deposit Company, 

The 	  
D 173 	Nov. 2, 1904 Gassner, Elizabeth C 	 
E 302 	Nov. i, 1905 	Geisenheimer, Joseph 	 
E 342 Nov. 2, 1905 General Building and Construc- 

tion Company 	  
D 252 Nov. 2, 1904 Gerlach, Charles A 	  
B 142 NOV. i5, 19o1 	German 	Alliance Insurance 

Company 	  
B 339 Dec. 4, 1902 German 	Alliance Insurance 

Company 	  
C 285 Dec. st. 1903 German 	Alliance 	Insurance 

Company 	  
D 356 Dec. 14, 1904 German Alliance Insurance 

Company 	  
E 74 Oct. 7, 1905 German Alliance Insurance 

Company 	  
B 143 Nov. x5. 1901 	German - American Insurance 

Company 	  
13 340 Dec. 4, 1902 German . American Insurance 

Company 	  
C 283 Dec. 9, 1903 German - American Insurance 

Company 	  
D 357 Dec. 14, 1904 German • American Insurance 

Company 	  
E 73 Oct. 7, 1905 German-American 	Insurance 

Company 	  
E 78 Oct. 7, 1905 Germania Fire Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
E 147 	Oct. 27, loos 	Gielig, John G 	  
D 8z 	Oct. 26, 19,24 	Gillender, lessie 	  
E 247 	Oct. 27, x905 	Gillender, Iessie 	  
B i88 Nov. x9,1901 	Gilroy, Thomas F 	  
B 375 Dec. to, 1902 Gilroy, Thomas F 	  
C 326 Dec. 28, 1903 Gilroy, Thomas F 	  
E 82 Oct. 7, 1903 Globe and Rutger Fire Insur- 

ance Company 	  
A zit 	July 18, 1899 	Goelet, Harriet W., and anoth- 

er, executors and trustees 	 
A xis July 18, 1899 Goelet, Mary R., and another, 

executors and trustees 	 
D a6o 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Goelet, Mary R., et al., trus- 

tees. etc. 	  
D 272 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Goelet, Mary R., et al., trus- 

tees. etc. 	  
D 273 	NOV. 2, 1904 	Goelet, Mary R., et al., trus- 

tees. etc. 	  
E 148 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Goelet, Mary R., and ano., as 

trustees. etc 	  
E x49 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Goelet, Mary R., et al., as 

trustees, etc 	  
E 94 Oct. 13, 1905 Goodman, William and ano., as 

executor, etc 	  
A 296 Aug. 14. 1900 Grace Church in The City of 

New York, rector, church 
wardens and vestrymen of 	 

B los 	Sept. 24. 1901 	Grace Church, etc. (rector, etc 	, 
of) 	  

B 311 Nov. 3, z goa Graef, Jane McK 	  
B 144 	ov. 15, 1901 	Greenwich Insurance Company 
A 59 July 19. 1899 Greenwood, Isaac J 	 
A x 18 	uly 17, 1899 Greenwood, Isaac J., executor 	 
D 42 	ct. 7, 1904 Gribsby, Emilie B 	  
E 59 	Oct. 3, 1905 	Grigsby, Emilie B 	  
E 389 Nov. 6, 1905 Griswold, John N. 4 	 
B t6o Nov. 15, 190x Groton Savings Bank of Mystic, 

Conn.  	 
B 364 Dec. 4, 1902 Groton Savings Bank 	 
C 315 Dec. 9, 1903 Groton Savings Bank 	 
D 335 Dec. 14.1904 Groton Savings Bank, Mystic, 

Conn. 	  
D 54 Oct. 14, temp Guggenheim, Simon 	 
B tot 	Sept. DS, 1901 	Haas, Samuel 	  
D 242 Nov. 2, 1904 Haggin, James B 	  
D 243 Nov. a, 1904 Haggin, ames B 	  
D 244 Nov. 2, 1904 Haggin, James B 	  
D 248 Nov. 2, 1904 Haggin, Mlles B 	  
D 274 NOV. 2, 1904 Haggin, lames B 	  
E 150 Oct. 27, 1905 Haggin, ames B 	  

E 151 Oct. 27, 1905 Haggin, James B 	  

D 259 Nov. 2, 1904 Hall, Cornelia Ward, trustee, 
etc. 	  

E 152 Oct. 27, 1905 Hall, Cornelia Ward 	 
A 249 July 13, 1900 Halsey, Stephen B 	  
11 91 	Aug. 3o, 19o1 	Halsey, Stephen B 	  
E 67 Oct. 7, 1905 Hamburg-Bremen Fire Insur- 

ance Company 	  
E 35 Sept. 13, 1905 Hamilton Fire Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
A 71 July 17, 1899 Hamilton, Mary W 	  
E 337 Nov. 2, 1905 Hammerstein Amusement Com- 

pany 	  
B 109 Sept. 23, 1901 	Hammond, James B., adminis- 

trator, etc. 	  
B 145 Nov. 15, 1901 	Hanover Fire Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
B 337 Dec. 4,1902 Hanover Fire Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
C 287 Dec. 9, 1903 Hanover Fire Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
D 361 	Dec. 14, 1904 Hanover Fire Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
E 79 Oct. 7, 1905 Hanover Fire Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
E. 239 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Hanser, Bella 	  
D 359 Dec. 14, 1904 Hard, George M 	  
13 113 	Sept. 20, 1901 	Harkness. Lamon V 	 
A 52 July 18, 1899 Harlem River and Port Chester 

Railroad Company and New 
York, New Haven and Hart- 
ford Railroad Company 	 

B 17 	July 13, 1901 	Harper & Brothers 	  
E 251 	Oct. 27, 1905 Hartog & IReinhauer Candy 

Company, The 	  
Hasell, Clemente L.. and others A 168 	Sept. 20, 1899 	
Havemeyer, Henry 0. (No. 1). D 

32 Oct. 4, 1904 Havemeyer, Henry 0. (No. 2). D 33 	Oct. 4, 1904 	
Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al., D 99 	Oct. 27, 1904 	

etc. (No. 11 	  

	

Havemever, Henry 0., et al 	, D zoo 	Oct. 27, 1904 	
etc. (No. a) 	  

	

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, D lox 	Oct. 27, 1904 	
etc. (No. 3) 	  

	

Havemever, Henry 0., et al 	, D 102 	Oct. 27, 1904 	
etc. (No. 4) 	  

	

Havemever, Henry 0., et al 	, D 103 	Oct. 27. 1904 	
etc. (No. 5) 	  

	

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, D 104 	Oct. 27,1904 	
etc. (No. 6) 	  

	

Havemever, Henry 0., et al 	, D '03 	Oct. 27, 1 904 	
etc. (No. 7) 	  

	

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, D ,o6 	Oct. 27, 1904 	
etc. (No. 8) 	  

Name of Relator. 

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al., 
etc. (No. 9) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, 
etc. (No. to) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, 
etc. (No. 11) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, 
etc. (No. 12) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, 
etc. (No. x3) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, 
etc. (No. 14) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, 
etc. (No. 15) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, 
etc. (No. i6) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, 
etc. (No. 17) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry O., et al 	, 
etc. (No. 18) 	  

Havemeyer, Henry 0., et al 	, 
etc. (No. 1g) 	  

Havemeyers Ye. Elder (No. IL 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. a). 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 3). 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 4). 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 5). 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 6). 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 7). 
Havemeyets & Elder (No. 8). 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 9). 
Havemeyers .& Elder (No. to) 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. et) 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. x2) 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 13) 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 14) 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. is) 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 16) 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. z7) 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 18) 
Havemeyers & Elder (No. 19) 
Hayman, Al. (No. z) 	 
Hayman, Al. (No. 2) 	 
Hayman, AL (No. 3) 	 
Hayman, Al. (No. 4) 	 
Hayman, Al. (No. 5) 	 
Hayman, Al. (No. 6) 	 
Hayman, Al. (No. 7) 	 
Hayman, Al. (No. 8) 	 
Haynes, John C., and others, 

trustees 	  
A 139 Aug. 25, 1899 Hegeman & Co 	  
C 256 	Nov. 1i, 1903 	Heinemann, Siegfried, and an- 

other  	 
A 238 July 16, 1900 Helena Mining Company 	 
A 267 July 16,1900 Henderson, Charles R., and an- 

other 	  
C 147 Nov. 2, 1903 Herald Square Realty Company 
B 325 Nov. 3, 1902 Herzog, Max,. executor 	 
D 189 Nov. 2, 1904 Hewitt, Sarah A 	  
E 343 	Nov. 2, 1905 Hewitt, Sarah A 	  
B 140 	Nov. 15, 1901 	Hill's Academy, Essex, Conn 	 
B 344 	Dec. 4,1902 Hill's Academy, Essex, Conn 	 
D 355 Dec. 14, 1904 Hill's Academy, Essex, Conn 	 
C 290 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Hill's Academy 	  
A 113uly 18, 1899 	Hitchcock, Hiram, and others 	 L 
A 232 July 13, 1900 	Hitchcock, Hiram, and others 	 
D 313 	ov. 18, 1904 	Hitchings, Hannah, executor, 

etc. 	  
C 324 Dec. x8, '903 Hitchings & Co 	  
A 7o July 18,1899 Hoadly, George, and another, 

trustees 	  
Hoffman House. New York 	 
Hoffman, Joseph E., and ano 	, 

as executors, etc 	  
Hoffman, Joseph E., and an- 

other, as executors, etc 	 

Hoffman, Joseph E., and ano 	, 
as executors, etc 	 

Hoffman, Joseph E., and ano 	, 
as executors, etc 	 

Hoffman, Joseph E., and ano 	, 
as executors, etc 	  

Hollister, William H 	 
Holt, Henry, & Co 	  
Home Insurance Company 	 
Home Insurance Company 	 
Home Insurance Company 	 
Home Insurance Company 	 
Home Insurance Company 	 
Hopkins, James Jordan 	 
Houghton, Albert C 	 
Houghton, William D 	 
Hunnewell, Francis W., and 

others. trustees 	  
Hunnewell, Francis W., and 

others, trustees 	  
Hunt, C. W., Company 	 
Hunt, C. W., Company 	 
Hunt, Catherine C., as execu- 

trix, etc 	  
Hunt, Edward T., executor and 

trustee 	  
Hurley, Michael, and another 	 
Hyde, A. G., & Sons 	 
Hyde, A. G., & Sons 	 
Meet Brewing Company, Frank 
Ibert Brewing Company, Frank 
Imperial Electric Manufactur- 

ing Company 	  
Indemnity Fire Insurance Com- 

pany of New York 	 
Indemnity Mutual Marine As- 

surance Company, Ltd 	 
Inman, Hugh M., as executor 	 
Inman, John H 	 
Interborough Rapid - Transit 

Company 	  
International Nickel Company 	 
Interstate Land Holding Com- 

pany 	  
Ireland Real Estate Company 	 
Irvin, Thomas S 	  
Island Realty Company 	 
Tamaica Gaslight Company 	 
1 amaica Gaslight Company 	 

amaica Gaslight Company 	 
amaica Gaslight Company . 	 

Jamaica Gaslight Company 	 

Bell. Jr., deceased 	 
D 16 	Sept. 21, 1904 Jay. William. executor of Kath- 

D so 	Sept. 2z, 1904 

D 23 	Sept. 21, 1904 

D 	21 	Sept. 21, 1904 	Jay, William, and another, ex- 
ecutors of Edmund R. Robin-
son, deceased 	  

D 	22 	Sept. 21, 1904 	Jay. William, executor of Eliza 
Rathbone, deceased 	 

Ie

ewett City Savings Bank 	 C 
297 Dec. 9,1903 Jewett City Savings Bank 	 D 	336 Dec. 14, 1904 	

uillard, Augustus D 	 B 	318 Nov. 3, 1902 	
uillard. Augustus D 	 D 215 NOV. 2, 1904 	
ahn, Otto H 	  E 	267 Oct. 31, 1905 	

Keith, George E., Company 	 D 	
316 Nov. 18, 1904 Keith, George k.:., Company 	 E 396 NOV. 21, zgos 	

Kelly, Patnc.k H 	  '44 433 	July 20, 1893 

Year, etc. 

1904, real estate (Block 2362, Lot 7). 

1904, real estate (Block 2333. Lot 7)• 

1904, real estate (Block 2332, Lot 1). 

1904, real estate (Block 2301, Lot 67). 
1904, real estate (Block 235o, Lots 9, 

11, ia). 

1904, real estate (Block 2348, Lot 6). 

1904, real estate (Block 2301, Lot 63). 
1904, real estate (Block 1765, Lots 59-

65). 

1904, real estate (Block 2302, Lots 11, 
etc.). 

1904, real estate (Block 2349, Lots 5, 
6, etc.). 

1904, real estate (Block 1808, Lot 6). 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
x903, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Lot 1, Block '506). 
1905, real estate (Lot 2, Block 15o6). 
1905, real estate (Lot 3, Block 1506). 
1905, real estate (Lot 4, Block 1506). 

1 1905, real estate (Lot 72, Block 1506 . 
1905, real estate (Lot 71, Block 1506 . 
1905, real estate (Lot 70, Block 1506 . 
1905, real estate (Lot 69, Block 1506 . 

0 	zo 
E 153 

Sept. 	8,1904 
Oct. 	27, 1905 

E 154 Oct. 27, 1905 

E 155 Oct. 27, 1905 

E i56 Oct. 27, 1905 

E 157 Oct. 27, 1905 

B 121 Oct. 22, 1901 
E 332 NOV. 2, 1905 
B 146 Nov. 15, 190 z 
B 341 Dec. 4, 1902 
C 284 Dec. 9, 1903 
0 363 Dec. 14, 1904 
E 	75 Oct. 7, 1905 
E 299 Nov. 1, 1905 
E 238 Oct. 27, 1905 
C 242 Nov. 6, 1903 
A 	16 July 15, 1899 

C 	at July 30, 1903 

A 273 July 16, 1900 
B 235 July 30, 1902 
E 331 Nov. 2, 1905 

A 259 July 16, 1900 

C 282 Dec. 2, 1903 
D 	3 Aug. 27, 1904 
E 	5o Oct. 2, 1905 
A 229 Aug. 16, 1900 
B 	15 July 13, 1901 
E 304 Nov. i, 1905 

E 346 Nov. a, 1905 

E 123 Oct. 25, 1905 

E z86 Nov. 1, 1905 
E 287 Nov. 1, '905 
E 26' Oct. 31, 1905 

D 	78 Oct. 26, 1904 
E 	55 Oct. .2, 1905 

D 179 Nov. a, 1904 
A 242 Aug. i i, 1900 
E 158 Oct. 27, 1905 
A 203 Aug. z 1, 1900 
B 	3 July 9, 1901 
B 226 July 29, 1902 
C 	1 i 6 Oct. 28. 1903 
D i39 Oct. 31, 1904 

E 293 Nov. x, 1905 amaica Gas Light Company... 
i.  D 17 	Sept. a 1, 1904 	ay, Lucie, wife of William Jay 

D 15 	Sept. 21, 1904 	ay. William, executor of Isaac 

erine R. Field, deceased 	 
Jay, William, and another, trus- 

tees under deed of marriage 
settlement by Anna B. Hunt. 

Jay, William, executor of Mary 
E. B. Field, deceased 	 

1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 
1900, capital stock and surplus. 

1900, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1901, personal property. 
1902, personal property. 
1904, bank stock. 
1903, bank shares, 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 

1904, personal property. 
1903, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 
1904, personal property. 
1905, real estate (Nos. 154 

East Eighty-sixtb street). 
1905, real estate (Nos. 1871 and 1873 

Seventh avenue). 

1905, real estate (No. 159 West Eight- 
ieth street). 

zgos, real estate (Nos. 8 to 18 East One 
Hundred and Tenth street). 

1905, real estate (Nos. t to 3 Jones 
street). 

£901, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 
190T, personal property.  
1902, personal property. 
1903, bank shares. 
tone, bank stock. 
1905, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 
1903, personal property. 

and 156 

1899, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 
1900, capital stock and surplus. 
1902, personal property. 

1905, personal property. 

1902, personal property. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 
1900, capital stock and surplus. 
1901, capital stock and surplus. 

1905, personal property. 

1905, capital stock and surplus. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 

1905, real and personal property. 
1904, capital invested in business. 

1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1900, capital invested in business. 
1905, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate (mains, pipes, poles, 

etc.). 
1905, mains, pipes, etc. 
1904, personal property. 

1904, personal property. 

1904, personal property. 

1904, personal property. 

1904, personal property. 

1904, personal property. 

1904, personal property. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 
1902, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, capital invested in business. 
1905, personal property. 
1893, personal property. 
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pany 	  1903, personal property. 
Merritt, Leila Reeve 	 1904, real estate. 
Merritt. Leila Reeve 	 1905, real estate. 
Merz, Henry 	  z9or, capital invested in business. 
Metropolitan S t r e et Railway 

Company  	1899, capital stock and surplus. 
Metropolitan S t r e et Railway 

Company . 	  1904, real estate. 
Metropolitan Street Railway 

Company 	  1905, real estate. 
Middletown Savings Bank. 	 z901, bank shares. 
Middletown Savings Bank 	 1902, bank shares. 
Middletown Savings Bank 	 1903, hank shares. 
Middletown Savings Bank 	 1904, bank stock. 
Mills, Charles J 	  1904, capital invested in business. 
Mills, Ogden 	  1904, real estate. 
Mills, Ogden 	  1905, real estate. 
Moller, Emma L., and another, 

executors, etc. 	  
Morgan, Enoch, Sons' Co 	 

1904, personal property. 
1900, capital stock and surplus. 

Morrill, Mary A 	  1905, real estate. 
Morris, Cora 	  '904, real estate. 
Morris, Cora 	  1903, real estate. 
Morris, Frederick P 	 x900, real estate. 
Morris, James 	  1901, personal property. 
Morrison, Henry, and another, 

executors and trustees 	 1899, real estate. 
1904, real estate. D 285 	Nov. z, 1904 	Morton, Anna L 	

 1905, real estate. E 185 	Oct. 27, 1905 Morton, Anna L 	  
A 15 	July 18, 1899 	Morton, Levi P., and another, 

as substituted trustees, etc 	1899, real estate. 
I) 19 	Sept. 2t, 1904 	Morton, Levi P.. and another, 

trustees under deed of mar-
riage settlement by Catherine 
N. Fane 	  1904, personal property. 

1904, real estate. 

1905. real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate (No. 503 Fifth ave-

nue). 

1905, capital stock. 
1905, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 

1 904, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1898, personal property. 
190o, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1903, personal property. 
1904, real estate (mains, pipes, poles, 

etc.). 
1905, mains, pipes, etc. 

1905, capital stock and surplus. 

1905, capital stock and surplus. 
1900, real estate, capital stock and sur-

plus. 

1902, real and personal property. 

1898, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1905, capital. 
1900, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 

1905, personal 1.  roperty. 

1899, real estate. 

1903, personal property. 

1904, poles, supports, etc., in Queens. 

1905, poles, supports, etc. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, capital invested in business. 

1898, personal property. 
1905- personal property. 
1901, hank shares. 
1902, bank shares. 
1903, hank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 
1903, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 

1905, capital stock and surplus. 
1903, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, mains, Pipes 
1905, real estate. 

and connections. 

Folio. Commenced. 

•36 	227 July 19, 1887 
•38 	36 uly 03, 0388 

A 212 my 
1 ov. 

t6,  goo 
C 216 6, 1903 
D 118 Oct. 27, 1904 

	

E. 	85 

	

13 	19 
Oct. 
July 

ro, 
12, 

1905 
1901 

B 323 Nov. 3, 1902 

C 235 Nov. 6, 1903 

B 242 Aug. 16, 1902 

E 120 Oct. 25, 1905 

D 	77 Oct. 26, 1904 
A 154 Aug. 23, 1899 
A 274 Aug. to, 1900 
B 221 Jmy 25, 1902 
II 222 July 25, 1902 
C 	49 SSSept. 8, 1903 
C 	so Sept. 8, 1903 
D 279 Nov. 2, 1904 

A 248 July 18, 1900 

E 397 Nov. 21, 1905 

A 315 July 17, 1900 

D 262 Nov. 2, 1904 

E 	52 Oct. 2, 1905 

A 140 Aug. 	9, 1899 
A 280 Aug. 25, 1900 

A 28, Aug. 25, 1900 

A 268 July 16, 1900 

C 	22 July 30, 1903 

D 265 Nov. 2, 1904 
E 183 Oct. 27, 1905 
B 	13 July 12, 1901 
A 	4 July 6, 1899 

D 	38 Oct. 4, 1904 

E 	89 Oct. to, 1905 

B 162 Nov. ts, 1901 
B 362 Dec. 4, 1902 
C 313 Dec. 9, 1903 
I) 338 Dec. 14, 1904 
D 315 NOV. 18, 1904 
D 251 Nov. 2, 1904 
E 184 Oct. 27, 1905 
D 202 Nov. z, 1904 

A 223 July 17, 1900 
F  162  
1.) 30o 

Oct. 
Nov. 

27, 
3, 

1905 
1904 

C 223 Nov. 6, 1903 
A 228 
13 	1 

July 
July 

16, 
6, 

1900 
1901 

A 175 Sept. 27, 1899 

Name of Relator. 	 Year, etc. 

Manhattan Railway Company. 1887, 
Manhattan Railway Company. 1888. 
Manhattan Railway Company. 1900,   
Manhattan Railway Company 	

 
1903, 

Manhattan Railway Company 	
 

1904, 
Manhattan Railway Company 	

 
1905, 

Manhattan Real Estate Associa- 
tion 	  1901, 

Manhattan Real Estate Associa- 
tion 	  1902, 

Manhattan Real Estate Associa- 
tion 	  1903, 

Manhattan Trap Rock Com- 
pany . 	  1902, 

Marine Insurance Company, 
Ltd. 	  

Marks, Frederick W 	 
Marlborough Hotel Company 	 
Marlborough Hotel Company 	 
Marquand, Allan (No. 1)• • • • 
Marquand, Allan (No. 2) 	 
Marquand, Allen 	  
Marquand, Allen 	  
Marsh, John Edward, executor, 

etc. 	  1904, real estate. 
Mascott Manufacturing C o m - 

pan), 	  190o, capital stock and surplus. 
Masonic Hall and Asylum 

Fund 	  1905, real estate. 
Matheson, William J., & Com- 

pany (Limited) 	  1900, real estate. 
Matteson, George W. R., et al 	, 

trustees, etc. 	  1904, real estate. 
Mechanics & Traders' Realty 

Company 	  1905, personal property. 
Meinecke & Co 	  1899, capital stock and surplus. 
Melcher, Ellen S., et al., trus- 

tees (No. r) 	  icon, real estate. 
Melcher, Ellen S., t r u s tees  

(No. 2) 	1900, real estate. 
Mercantile Real Estate Com- 

pany 	  1900, real estate. 
Merchants' Real Estate Corn- 

personal property. 
personal property. 
special franchise. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 

teal estate. 

real estate. 

real estate. 

personal property. 

personal property. 
bank stock. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 

tons' 
1 904, 
1901, 
1900, 
1902, 
1902, 
1903, 
1903,  

D 227 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Morton, Levi P., as President 
of Metropolitan Club, etc 	 

E 161 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Morton, Levi P., as President, 
etc. 	  

D 289ov. 2, 1904 Morton, Levi P 	  
F. 16o 	get. 27, 1905 	Morton, Levi P. 

IL 45 	Sept. 22, 1905 	Moscow Fire Insurance Com- 
pany 	  

i. 325 	Nov. 2, 1905 	Moses, Susan A. It 	  
A 94 	July 19, 1890 	Moss, Octavia A 	  

5 317 	July 25, 1898 Mossberg and Granville Man- 
ufacturing Company 	 

A 725uly i7, 1899 Muller, Edward M 	  
E 86 	Act. in, 1905 	Munich Reinsurance Company. 
A 317 	Oct. 26, 1900 	Musgrave, Fannie E 	 
13 131 	Nov. I, 7901 	Musgrave, Fannie E 	 
A 95 July x5, 1899 Mutual Real Estate Company 	 
A 96 July is, 1899 	Mutual Real Estate Company 	 
A 95 	Tuly 17, 1899 Mutual Real Estate Company 	 
E. 104 	Oct. 20, 1905 	Nassar, F. P., Medical Com- 

pany 	  
A 8i 	July 17, 1899 	Nassau Electric Railroad Com- 

pany 	  
C 82 	Oct. 16, 1903 	Nassau Electrical Railroad Com- 

pany 	  
D 229 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Nassau Electric Railroad Com- 

pany 	  
E 274 	Nov. t, 1905 	Nassau Electric Railroad Corn- 

pany 	  
E 68 Oct. 7, 1905 	Nassau Fire Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
E tit 	Oct. 20, 1905 	National Metal Company 	 
5 435 	Sept. 16, 1898 	National Railway Publication 

Company 	  
E 6z 	Oct. 7, 1905 	National Surety Company 	 
B 178 	Nov. x5, 1901 	Naugatuck Savings Bank 	 
It 351 	Dec. 4, 1902 	Naugatuck Savings Bank 	 
C 296 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Naugatuck Savings Bank 	 
I) 339 	Dee. 14, 1904 	Naugatuck Savings Bank 	 
C 261 	Nov. 1 r, 1903 	Nelson, William 	  
B 44 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Nesmith, Henry E 	  
E 33o Nov. 2, 1905 New Amsterdam Casualty Com- 

pany 	  
C to2 Oct. 27, 1903 New Amsterdam Gas Company 
C 272 Nov. 14, 1903 New Amsterdam Gas Company 
D 226 Nov. z, i904 New Amsterdam Gas Company 
D 304 Nov. 3, 1904 New Amsterdam Gas Company 
E 317 Nov. 2, 1905 New Amsterdam Gas Company 
D 199 Nov. 2, 1904 New Jersey and New York 

Realty Improvement C o m - 
pany 	  

E 375 Nov. 2, 1905 New Jersey and New York 
Realty and Improvement 
Company (No. 1) 	  

E 376 Nov. 2, 1905 New Jersey and New York 
Realty and Improvement 
Company (No. 2) 	  

5 316 Aug. 25, 1898 Newtown Creek Land C o m - 
pany 	  

f A 204July II, 1900 Newtown Gas Company 	 
B 4July 9, 1901 Newtown Gas Company 	 
B 229July 29, 1902 Newtown Gas Company 	 
C 114 Oct. 28, 1903 Newtown Gas Company 	 
C 123 Oct. 28, 1903 Newtown Gas Company 	 
D 141 	Oct. 31, x904 Newtown Gas Company 	 

E 294 	Nov. I, 1905 
I: 119 	Oct. 25, 1905 

E 250 	Oct. 27, 1905 

A 240 	July 17, 1900 

B 214 	July 17, 1902 

Newtown Gas Company 	 
New York and Boston Dyewood 

Company 	  
New York and Boston Dyewood 

Company 	  
New York and North Shore 

Railway Company 	 
New York and North Shore 

Railway Company 	 

Folio. 

D ti9 

E 308 

E 54 

A 313 
E 323 
E 324 

B 39 
D 204 
E 88 

C 79 

D 9 

A 63 
C 229  
D 122 
A 16o 

D 12i 

A 25o 
A 251 
B 94 
A 250 
B 92 
A 249 
1) 76 

1904, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 

1905, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1905, personal property. 

1905, personal property. 
1901, personal property. 
1904, real estate. 

1905, capital stock and surplus. 

1903, real estate. 

19 
18 
19 
19 

04, real estate. 
99, real estate. 
3, real estate. 
4, real estate. 

real estate. 

real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 
real estate. 

1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, capital invested in business. 
1905, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, capital stock and surplus. 
1905, capital stock and surplus. 

1899, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 

18 99, 

1 904, 
1900, 
1900, 
1901, 
1900, 
1901, 
1900, 

1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1904,   real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, bank stock. 
1904, bank stock. 
1904. real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1 904. real estate. 
1 903, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Lot 

1862). 
1905, real estate (Lots 

Block 1863). 

1899, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

No. 11, Block 

Nos. 17 to 24. 

Igor, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1902, real estate. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 

1905, personal property. 

1905, personal property. 
1902, bank shares. 

1901, bank shares. 

1 905, 
 personal property. 

1905, personal property. 
1903, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1901, personal property. 

1901, personal property. 

1900, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

1905, capital invested in business. 
.899, real estate. 
x899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1904, real estate (St. Vincent's House) 

1904, real estate.  
1900, real estate. 

190z, personal property. 

1901, real estate. 

1 9 0 4 real estate. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 

1903, real estate. 
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SUPPLEMENT. 

     

SCHEDULE I-TAX CERTIORARI PROCEEDINGS. SCHEDULE I-TAX CERTIORARI PROCEEDINGS. 

Commenced. Name of Relator. 

Oct. 

Nov. 

Oct. 

Aug. 
Nov. 
Nov. 

July 
Nov. 
Oct. 

27, 

1,  

2,  

6, 
2, 
2, 

9, 
2, 

to, 

1904 

1905 

1905 

1900 
1905 
1905 

1901 
1904 
1905 

Kemp, 	George, 	Real 	Estate 
Company 	  

Keller, 	Clotilde 	R., 	et 	at, 	as 
trustees, 	etc 	  

Kemp, 	George, 	Real 	Estate 
Company 	  

Kendall, 	Hattie E 	  
Kennedy, William 	  
Kennedy, 	William, 	administra- 

tor, 	etc 	  
Kidd, Lizzie 	  
King, David H., Jr 	  
Kings County 	Fire 	Insurance 

Company 	  
Oct. 16, 1903 Kings County Gas and Illumi- 

nating Company 	  
Sept. 8, 1904 Kings 	County 	Lighting 	Com- 

pany 	  
July 
Nov. 
Oct. 
Aug. 

t8, 1899 
6, 1903 

31, 1904 
31, 1899 

Kirtland, Anna T. V 	 
Klein, D. Emil, and another 	 
Klein, D. Emil, and another 	 
Knickerbocker Apartment Com- 

pany 	  
Oct. 31, 1904 Knickerbocker 	Improvement 

Company 	  
Aug. 
Aug. 

13, 
13, 

1900 
1900 

Kouwenhoven, Eve Agnes..... 
Kouwenhoven, Francis D 	 

Aug. 30,1901 Kouwenhoven, Francis D 	 
Aug. 
Aug. 
Aug. 
Oct. 

13, 1900 
30, 1901 
13, 1900 
26, 1904 

Kouwenhoven, Luke 	 
Kouwenhoven, Luke 	 
Kouwenhoven, Sarah 	 
Kronethal, 	Blanch, 	and 	an- 

other, 	trustees 	of 	Wolf 
Kronethal, deceased 	 

Nov. 
Oct. 
Aug. 

z, 1904 
27, 	1905 
20, 1903 

Kurscheedt, Fred. A 	 
Kursheedt, 	Frederick 	 
Kuttroff, 	Adolph 	  

Oct. 7,1904 Kuttroff, 	Adolph 	  
Oct. 
Nov. 
Nov. 

31, 	1905 
1, 1904 
2, i905 

Kuttroff, Adolf 	  
Lanyon Zinc Company 	 
Lanyon Zinc 	Company 	 

July 18,1899 

	

Lawrence, 	Catherine 	A., 	and 

	

another 	  
Aug. 17, 1900 

	

Lawrence, 	Catherine 	A., 	and 

	

another 	  
July 24,  1901 

	

Lawrence, 	Catherine 	A., 	and 

	

another 	  
Oct. 	21, 
Sept. 	2, 

1904 
1905 

Lawrence, 	Gustavus I. 	 
Law Union and Crown Insur- 

ance Company of London 	 
Oct. 
Oct. 
July 

25,  
27, 
ro, 

1905 
1905 
1899 

League Realty Company 	 

	

League Realty Company, The 	 
Lee, Benjamin F., et al., execu- 

tors 	and 	trustees 	  
Oct. 	ro, 1903 
Aug. 23, 1899 

Sept. 20, 1899 
Sept. 20, 1899 
July 	24,  1901 
Oct. 	31,1904 
Nov. 	18, 1904 
Nov. 	18, 1904 
Nov. 	18, 1904 
Nov. 18, 1904 
Nov. 	x8, 1904 
Nov. 18, 1904 
Nov. 	6, 1903 
Oct. 	27, 	1905 

Oct. 	27, 1905 

July 	13, 1899 

Aug. 	16, 1900 

Sept. 3o, 1901 

Lee, Margaret L 	  
Lengemann, 	Kate 	J., 	and 	an- 

	

other, trustees 	  
Lesinsky, Henry 	  
Lesinsky, Henry 	  
Levi, Victor, executor, etc 	 
Levy, L. Napoleon 	  
Levy, L. Napoleon (No. 2) 	 
Levy, L. Napoleon (No. 3 ) • • • • 
Levy, L. Napoleon (No. 4)• • 	 
Levy, L. Napoleon (No. 5)• • • - 
Levy, L. Napoleon (No. 6) 	 
Levy, L. Napoleon (No. 7)• • • • 
Lewis, 	John II 	  
Lion Brewery of New York 	 

Lion Brewery of New York 	 

Litchfield, 	Edward 	II., 	and 
others, 	trustees 	  

Litchfield, 	Edward 	H., 	and 
others, 	trustees 	  

Litchfield, 	Edward 	H., 	and  
others, 	trustees 	  

Litchfield, Conn. 	  
C 314 	Dec. 9,1903 	Litchfield Savings Society 	 
D 337 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Litchfield Savings Society 	 
E 22 	Sept. 2, i905 	Liverpool and London and 

Globe Insurance Company of 
New York 	  

E 23 	Sept. 2, 1905 	Liverpool and London and 
Globe Insurance Company of 
New York 	  

B 2 	July z 0, 1901 	Loeser (Frederick) & Co 	 
A 307 	Sept.-21, 1900 	London and Lancashire Fire 

E 122 	Oct. 25, 1905 	London Assurance Corporation.  
C 42 Aug. 27, 1903 Long Island Railroad Company 
E 182 Oct. 27, 1905 	Loraince Company 	  
B z6 	July 12, 1901 	Lord, Franklin B., as trustee 

of George Ashford 	 
B 22 	July 12, 1901 	Lord, Franklin B., trustee of 

George C. Ward 	  
A 303 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Lorillard, Ernest E., et al., trus- 

tees of Jacob Lorillard, de- 
ceased 	  

A 157 	Aug. 29, 1899 	Lorillard, 3acob, et al., trustees 
A 304 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Lorillard, acob, et al., trustees 

of Louis L. Lorillard, de- 
ceased 	  

A 54 	July 17, 1899 	Lorillard, Katherine L., a n-ti 
others, trustees 	  

A 158 	Aug. 29, 1899 	Lorillard, Louis L., et al., trus- 
tees of Eva L. Kipp 	 

A 292 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Lorillard, Louis L. et al., trus- 
tees of Eva L. Kipp 	 

A 156 	Aug. 29, 1899 	Lorillard, Louis L., et al., trus- 
tees of Mary L. Barbey 	 

A t5E 	Aug. 29, 1899 	Lorillard, Peter, and another, 
trustees 	  

D 286 NOV. 2, 1904 Lorraine Company 	  
E 112 Oct. zo, 1905 	Los Soldados Rubber Com- 

pany 	  
A 179 Sept. 28, .899 Love, John W 	  
A 180 Sept. 28, 1900 Love, John W 	  
A 213 July 13, 1900 Ludwig, Bernard J 	  
C 73 Oct. TO, 1903 McCafferty, Robert 	  
A 164 Sept. 1, 1899 McCoon, Catherine A 	 
A 164 Sept. I, 1899 McCoon, James fl., and an- 

other, executors and trustees 
D 193 Nov. 2, 1904 McDonnell, Rev. Charles E., 

D. D. Bishop of Brooklyn 	 
D 194 Nov. 2, 1904 McDonnell, Rt. Rev. Charles 

E., D. ll., Bishop of Brook- 
lyn 	  

	

A 237 July 17, t900 McKane, Fanny, and another 	 
B 237 July 12, 1901 	Mackay-Smith, Virginia, a n d 

	

others, trustees of William C 	 
Stuart 	  

B 25 July 12, 19o1 	Mackay-Smith, Virginia, a n d 
others, trustees of Robert 
Stuart 	  

D 201 	Nov. 2, 1904 Man, Africk H., and another, 
trustees of a trust under 
will of Mary J. Martin 	 

E 4 Aug. 18, 1905 Manchester Assurance Com- 
pany of England 	  

E 313 Nov. I, 1905 Manganese Steel Safe Company 
C 71 Oct. to, 1403 Manhattan Life Insurance Com- 

pany 	  

D 256 
E 179 
C 39 
I) 4t 
E 262 
D 153 
E 336 
A 56 

A 258 

B 68 

D 6t 
E 13 

E 177 
E 241 
A 6 

C 72 
A 154 

A 169 
A 169 
B 67 
I) 126 
D 318 
I) 319 
D 320 
D 321 
D 32z 
D 323 
C 214 
E !Bo 

E 181 

A 18 

A 239  

B 119 

B 292 	Oct. 27, 1902 	Litchfield, Edward H., et al 	 
C 255 	Nov. 11, 1903 	Litchfield, Edward H., et al 	, 

trustees, etc. 	  
E 312 	Nov. r, 1905 	Litchfield, Edward H., et al 	, 

trustees, etc. 	  
B 363 	Dee. 4, 1902 	Litchfield Savings Bank 	 
D 155 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Litchfield, Edward H., et al 	, 

trustees, etc. 	  
13 161 	Nov. 15,1901 	Litchfield Savings Society of 

E 37 	Sept. 13, 1905 	London and Lancashire Fire 
Insurance Company 	 

Insurance Company 

Year, etc. 
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3 456 July 20, 1898 	New York Bank Note Company 1898, real estate. 

A 58 July i8, 1899 New York Central and Hudson 

C a July 16, 1903 New York and North Shore 

C 41 	Aug. 27, 1903 New York, Brooklyn and Man- 

B 8 July 11, 1901 	New York and North Shore 

A 61 	July z8, 1899 	New York and Staten Island 

A 132 July 17, 1899 	New York Bank Note Company 1899, real estate. 

A 23 July 15, 1899 New York and Queens County 

A 240 July 17, 1900 New York and Queens County 

C 1 	July 16, 1903 New York and Queens County 

B 7 July 11, 19ox 	New York and Queens County 

B 213 July 22, 1902 New York and Queens County 

Electric Company 	1899, real estate. 

hattan Beach Railway Com- 
pany 	  

River Railroad Company 	 

Land Company 	  1903, personal property. 

Railway Company 	 1902, real and personal property. 

Railway Company 	 1903, personal property. 

Railway Company 	 19or, capital stock and surplus. 

Railway Company 	 1899, real estate, capital and surplus. 

Railway Company 	 ismo, real estate. 

Railway Company 	 1901, capital stock and surplus. 

1899, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

	

A 223 	July 17, 1900 	New York Ccntral and Hudson 1900, real estate. 
River Railroad Company 	 

B 48 	July 29, 1901 	New York Central and Hudson 1901, real estate. 
River Railroad Company 	 

B 275 Oct. 14, 1902 New York Central and Hudson 
River Railroad Company 	 1902, real estate. 

	

C 85 	Oct. 19, 1903 	New York Central and Hudson 1903, real estate. 
River Railroad Company 	

 1897, personal property. •55 313 	my 29, 1897 	New York Chemical 

	

3 469 July 20, 1898 	New York Clearing House 1898. personal 
property. Building Company 	

 1904, real estate. 

	

D 57 	Oct. 21. 1904 	New York Dock Company 	
 1905, real estate. E 92 	Oct. 13, 1905 	New York Dock Company 	 

1905, real estate. E 242 	OCT. 27, 1905 	New York Dock Company 	
 1904. real estate (First avenue, Thirty- D 64 Oct. 22, 1904 	New York Edison Company 	

eighth and Thirty-ninth streets). 
1904, real estate (Rider avenue and One D 65 	Oct. 22, 1904 New York Edison Company 	

Hundred and Fortieth street). 
D 66 Oct. 22, 1904 	New York Edison Company 	1904, real estate. 

D 67 	Oct. 22, 1904 New York Edison Company 	1904. real estate (Nos. 117 and 119 
West Thirty-ninth street). 

C 190 Nov. 6, 1903 New York Edison Company 
(No. 2) 	  1903, real estate. 

C 19i 	Nov. 6, 1903 New York Edison Company 
(No. 3). 	  1903, real estate. 

C 192 Nov. 6, 1903 New York Edison Company 
(No. 4) 	  1903, real estate. 

C 193 Nov. 6, 1903 New York Edison Company 
(No. 5) 	1903, real estate. 

C 325 Dec. 22, 1903 New York Edison Company 
(No. 6) 	  1903, real estate. 

D 68 Oct. 22, 1904 New York Edison Company 	 1904, real estate (Nos. 53 a a d 59 
Duane street). 

	

1) 69 OCT. 22, 1904 	New York Edison Company 	 1904, real estate (No. 123 East Eighty. 
third street). 

E 279 Nov. I, 1905 	New York Edison Company, 1905, real estate (No. 55 Duane 
The  	street ). 

E 28o 	Nov. 1, 1905 	New York Edison Company, :905, real estate (No. 117 West Thirty- 
The  	ninth street). 

E 281 	Nov. r, 1905 	New York Edison Company, 1905, real estate (First avenue and 
The  	Thirty-ninth street). 

E 282 	Nov. 1, 19o5 	New York Edison Company, 1905, real estate (No. 123 East Eighty- 
The  	third street). 

E 283 	Nov. 1, 1905 	New York Edison Company, 1905, real estate (Rider avenue and 
'rite  	One Hundred and Fortieth street). 

•36 226 July 19, :887 	New York Elevated Railroad 
Company 	  1887, personal property. 

•38 37 July 20, 1888 New York Elevated Railroad 
Company 	  1888, personal property. 

C 210 Nov. 6, 1903 New York Eye and Ear In- 
firmary 	  1903, real estate. 

E 8o Oct. 7, 1905 	New York Fire Insurance Com- 
pany 	  1905, personal property. 

E 102 	Oct. 20, 1905 	New York Juvenile Asylum 	 1905. real estate. 

	

135 	Nov. 13, 1901 	New York Improved Real Es- 
 1901, real estate. tate Company (No. 1) 	 

B 135 	Nov. 13, 1901 	New York Improved Real Es-  
1901, real estate. tate Company (No. 2) 	 

D 125 	Oct. 31, 1904 	New York Institution for the 
Instruction of the Deaf and 

1904, real estate. Dumb 	  

	

A 224 	July 17, 190o 	New York Mail and Newspaper 
1900, real estate. Transportation Company 	 

A 224 July 17, 190o 	New York Mail and Newspaper 1900, real estate. 
Transportation Company 	 

B 11 	July 12, 1901 	
New York Mail and Newspaper 1901, real estate (pneumatic tubes). Transportation Company 	 

B it July 12, Igor 	New York Mail and Newspaper 
Transportation Company 	 1901, real estate (pneumatic tubes). 

B 210 July 17, 1902 New York Mail and Newspaper 
Transportation Company 	

 
1902. real estate. 

B 209 July 17, 1902 New York Mail and Newspaper 
Transportation Company 	 1902, real estate. 

C 3 July 16, 1903 New York Mail and Newspaper 
Transportation Company 	

 
1903, real estate (Manhattan). 

C 	4 	July 16, 1903 	
New York Mail and Newspaper 1903, real estate (Brooklyn). Transportation Company 	 

D 74 Oct. 26, 1904 New York Mail and Newspaper 
Transportation Company 	 1904, real estate. 

D 75 Oct. 26, 1904 New York Mail and Newspaper 
Transportation Company 	 1904. real estate. 

E 284 	Nov. I, 1905 	New York Mail and Newspaper 1905, mains, pipes, 
etc. Transportation Company, The 

E 285 	Nov. 1, 1905 	New York Mail and Newspaper 
1905, mains, pipes, etc. Transportation Company, The 

B 36 	July 15, 1901 	New York Mutual 
Caslight 1901, capital stock and surplus. Company 	  

B 257 	Sept. z6, 1902 New York Mutual Gaslight 
Company 	

 
1902, 

B 278 Oct. 14, 1902 	New York Produce Exchange. 1002, 

E 84 	Oct. 10, 1905 	New York Produce Exchange. 1905. 

B as 	July 12, 1901 	New York Real Estate Associa-  
1901, real estate. tion 	  

B 327 	Nov. 3, 1902 	New York Real Estate Associa-  
1902, real estate. tion 	  

loos. real estate. 

1505. personal property. 

1901, bank shares. 

1905. capital stock and surplus. 

1905, capital stock. 

1905, personal property. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, mains, pipes and connections. 

1905. personal property.  

Igor, bank shares. 
1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 

1904, bank stock. 

1905, capital stock. 

90 5, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
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Offerman, Fred, Jr., Brewing 
Company 	  1905, real estate. 

D aos Nov. a, 1904 Ogden, Charles W 	  1904, real estate. 
E 269 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Ogden, Charles W 	  1905, real estate. 
D 216 Nov. a, 1904 Onward Construction Company 1904, real estate. 
C 213 	Nov. 6, 1903 	Oppenheimer, August 	 1903, real estate. 
1) 185 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Oppenheimer, August 	 1904, real estate. 
E 265 	Oct. 3z, 1905 	Oppenheimer, August 	 1905, real estate. 
C 243 Nov. 6, 1903 Orange Graphite and Mica 

Mining Company 	 . 1903, personal property. 

D 15a Nov. 1, 1904 Orphans Home and Asylum of 
the Protestant Episcopal 
Church in New York 	  

	

'42 3: July 23,189i Ozone Park Land Company 	 
E 72 	Oct. 7, 1905 	Pacific Fire Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
E 21 	Sept. 2, 1905 	Palatine Insurance Company, 

Limited, of London, England 
D Nov. a, 1904 Palmer, Lowell M., and an- 

other (No. 1) 	  
I) 197 	Nov. a, 1904 	Palmer, Lowell M., and an- 

other (No. 2) 	  
E 373 Nov. 2, 1905 Palmer, Lowell M. and ano 	 

(No. 1) 
E 374 Nov. 2, 1905 Palmer, Lowell M. and ano. 

(No. 2) 	  
E 385 	Nov. 2, 1905 	Peale, Rembrandt 	  1905, personal property. 
E 14 	Sept. 2, 1905 	Pelican Assurance Company.. • 1905, personal property. 
E 289 	Nov. x, 19o5 	Pendleton, Francis K 	 1905, real estate. 
B 137 	Nov. 15, 1901 	Pendleton, Mary E 	  1901, personal property. 
D 217 Nov. 2, 1904 Pennsylvania, 'New York and 

Long Island Railroad Com- 
pany  	1904, real estate. 

F. rig 	Oct. 25, 1905 	Pennsylvania, New York and 
Long Island Railroad Com- 
pany. 	  1905, real estate. 

B 147 	Nov. 15, 1901 	Phoenix Insurance Company 	 1901, personal property. 
B 336 Dec. 4, 1902 Phoenix Insurance Company 	 1902, personal property. 
h. 7o 	Oct. 7, 1905 	Phenix Insurance Company 	 1905, personal property. 
C 286 Dec. 9, 1903 Phoenix Insurance Company of 

Brooklyn 	  1903, bank shares. 

D 362 Dec. 14, 1904 Phoenix Insurance Company of 
Brooklyn 	  1904, bank stock. 

lE 3 Aug. 18, 1905 	Phoenix Assurance Company, 
Limited, of London 	 19115, personal property. 

B 22 July 12, 1901 	Pinchot, James W 	  19or, personal property. 
B 24 July 12, 1901 	Pinchot, Mary Eno 	 1901, personal property. 
1) 253 	Nov. a, 1904 	Plaza Bank  	1904, real estate. 
E 166 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Plaza Bank 	  1905, real estate. 
E 167 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Plaza Operating Company 	 1905, real estate. 
D 283 	Nov. a, 1904 	Plaza Realty Company 	 1904, real estate. 
B 45 	July 25, 1901 	Polhemus, Henry M.., et al 	 1901, real estate. 
C 126 	Oct. 29, 1903 	Poor, Henry W., et al., trustees 1903, real estate. 
D 1so 	Nov. 1, 1904 	Poor, Henry W., et al., trustees 

of- Gramercy Park 	 1904, real estate. 
E 300 	Nov. 1, 1905 	Poor, Henry W. et al., as trus- 

tees, etc    1905, real estate. 
C 222 	Nov. 6, 1903 	Postley, Clarence A 	 1903, real estate. 
F.: io5 	Oct. 20, 19o5 	Postley Clarence A 	 1905, real estate. 
D 178 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Potts-Meeker Realty Company 	 1904, real estate. 
E to 	OCT. 20, 1905 	Preferred Accident Insurance 

Company of New York 	 1905, personal property. 
E 311 	Nov. 1, 1905 	Presbrey, Frank 	  1905,   personal property. 
A 92 July 14, 1899 Prospect Park and Coney Island 

Railroad Company 	 1899, real estate. 

B 174 	Nov. is, i901 	Providence Institution for Sav- 
ings  	1901, bank shares. 

B 352 	Dec. 4, 1902 	Providence Institution for Sav- 
ings 	 . 1902, bank shares. 

C 310 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Providence Institution for Say- 
ings 	 . . 1903, bank shares. 

D 343 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Providence Institution for Sav- 
ings 	 • • 1904. bank stock. 

B 148 	Nov. is, 1901 	Providence-Washington Insur- 
ance Company 	  1901, personal property. 

B 346 Dec. 4, 1902 Providence-Washington Insur- 
ance Company 	  1902, personal property. 

Providence-Washington Insur- 
ance Company 	  1903, bank shares. 

Providence-Washington Insur- 
ance Company 	  1904, bank stock. 

A 68 	July 17, 1899 	Pulitzer, Joseph (No. 1) 	 1899, real estate. 
A 67 	July 17, 1899 	Pulitzer, Joseph (No. 2) 	 1899, real estate. 
A 305 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Pulitzer, Joseph 	  1900, real estate.. 
B 65 	July 24, 1901 	Pulitzer, Joseph 	  1901, real estate. 
E. 395 	Nov. 21, 19123 	Purssell Manufacturing Com- 

pany 	  1905, personal property. 
E 5 Aug. 18, 19o5 Queen Insurance Company of 

America 	  1905, personal property. 
D 5 Sept. 8, 1904 Queens County Water Com- 

pany  	1904, real estate. 
E. 303 Nov. I, 1905 Queens County Water Corn- 

pany 	  1905, mains, pipes, etc. 
E 168 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Raegener, Louis and ano 	 1905, real estate. 
E 340 	Nov. 2, 1905 	Railroad Securities Company 	 1905, personal property. 
E 245 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Raines & Co 	  1905, capital stock and surplus. 
E 264 Oct. 31, 1905 	Rapid Transit Subway Con- 

struction Company 	 1905, real estate. 

B 262 	Oct. a, 1902 	Realty Associates 	  1902, real estate. 

E 399 Nov. 21, 1905 	Regan, Thomas J., and ano 	, 
administrators, etc. 

3 512 	July 25, 1898 	Reinhardt & Co 	 
E 24 Sept. 2, 1905 	Reliance Marine Insurance 

Company, Limited 	 
Rendrock Powder Company... 
Rhinelander, Matilda 0 	 

B 67 	July 24, 19o1 	Rhinelander, Matilda 0 	 
A 146 	Aug- 9,1699 	Rhinelander, Serena 	 
A 302 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Rhinelander, Serena 	 
B 62 	July 24, 1901 	Rhinelander, Serena 	 
C 27 	Aug. 14, 1903 	Rhinelander Real Estate Com- 

pany (No. 1) 	  
C 28 	Aug. 14, 1903 	Rhinelander Real Estate Com- 

pany ('No. 2) 	  
C 29 Aug. •14, 1903 	Rhinelander Real Estate Com- 

pany (No. 3) 	  
C yo 	Aug. 14, 1903 	Rhinelander Real Estate Com- 

pany (No. 4) 	  
C 31 	Aug. 14, 1903 	Rhinelander Real Estate Corn- 

pany (No. 5) 	  

C 32 	Aug. 14, 1903 	Rhinelander Real Estate Com- 
pany (No. 6) 	  

C 33 	Aug. 14, 1903 	Rhinelander Real Estate Corn- 

I) 8a 	Oct. a6, 1904 

D 83 Oct. a6, 1904 

D 84 	Oct. a6, 1904 

D 85 	Oct. a6, 1904 

D 86 	Oct. a6, 1 904 

D 87 Oct. 26, 1904 

D 88 	Oct. a6, 1 904 

D 89 	Oct. 26, '904 

Estate Com- 

Estate Corn-

Estate Com- 

Estate Com- 

Estate Corn- 

Estate Com-

Estate Corn: 

personal property. 
real estate. 
real estate. 

E 382 Nov. 2. 1905 New York Times Building 	 
E 69 	Oct. 7, 1905 	Niagara Fire Insurance Com- 

pany. 	  
B 179 	Nov. 15,x901 	Niantic Savings Bank of West- 

erly, R. I 
B 350 	Dec. 4. 1902 	Niantic Savings Bank of West- 

erly, R. I 	  
C 295 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Niantic Savings Bank 	 
D 34o 	Dec. x4, 1904 	Niantic Savings Bank 	 
C 97 	Oct. 23, 1903 	Nichols Chemical Company 	 
B 163 	Nov. i5, 1901 	Norfolk Savings Bank 
C 312 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Norfolk Savings Bank 
D 341 	Dec. 14, 1904 	Norfolk Savings Bank 
E 40 	Sept. 22, 1905 	North British and Mercantile 

Insurance Company of New 
York 	  

E 41 	Sept. 22, 1905 	North British and Mercantile 
Insurance Company of Lon- 
don and Edinburgh 	 

E a Aug. 1o, 1905 Northern Assurance Company 
of London. England 	 

C 195 Nov. 6, 1903 Northern Union Gas Company. 
D 303 Nov. 3, 1904 Northern Union Gas Company. 
E 81 	Oct. 7, 1905 	North River Insurance Com- 

pany 	  
B 164 Nov. 15, r90 r 	Norwalk Savings Bank 	  

B 361 	Dec. 4, zeioa Norwalk Savings Bank 	  

C 311 	Dec. 9, 1903 	Norwalk Savings Society 	 
D 342 Dee. 14, 1904 Norwalk Savings Society 	 

E 345 Nov. 2, 1905 Norwich Union Fire Insurance 
Society 	  

E 165 Oct. 27, 1905 Number One Hundred and 
Eleven Broadway, a corpora- 
tion 	  

E 163 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ochs, Margaret 	  

1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 
1903, personal property. 

	 1901, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 

E 164 	Oct. 27, 1905 

1904. 
1891, 

reel estate. 
real estate. 

1905, personal property. 

1905, personal property. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

	  1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

C 293 	Dec. 9, 1903 

D 353 	Dec. 14, 1904 

	  1905. personal property. 
OM, capital stock and surplus. 

A 114 	July 18, 1899 
A 298 Aug. 14, 1900 

1905, personal property. 
1899, capital invested in business. 

1900, real estate. 
19o1, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 

pany (No. 
Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
D 90 	Oct. a6, 1904 	Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
E 95 	Oct. 13, 1905 	Rhinelander 

pany (No. 
E 96 	Oct. 13, 1905 	Rhinelander 

E 97 	Oct. 13, t905 

E 98 	Oct. 13, 1905 

E 99 	Oct. 13, 1905 

E too 	OCT, 13, 1903 

	

pany (No. 2) 	 

Rhinelander Real 

	

parry (No. 3) 	 
Rhinelander Real 

	

pany (No. 4) 	 
Rhinelander Real 

	

pany (No. 5) 	 
Rhinelander Real 

• pany (No. 6) 

Veal Estate Corn- 

	

1) 	  
Real Estate Com- 

	

a) 	  
Real Estate Corn- 

I
Vt),eali  Estate Com-

a Est ate Corn 

Veal Estate Coro- 

	

6) 	  
Real Estate Com- 

Veal Estate Com- 

	

8) 	 
Real 

9R)eal 

	

t) 	 
Real 

1903, real estate. 

1903, real state. 

1903, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1903. real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

tout, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 

19o5, real estate. 

	  1905, real estate. 
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E tot 	Oct. 13, 1905 	Rhinelander Real Estate Com- 
pany (No. 7) 	  

A 157 	Aug. 29, 1899 	Rhinelander, William 	 
A 302 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Rhinelander, William 	 
B 66 	July 24, Igo! 	Rhinelander, William 	 
B 248 	Aug. 29, 1902 	Rhinelander, William 	 
A 289 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Rhinelander, William, et al 	, 

executors, etc. (No. I) 	 
A 289 	Aug. 14, zoo 	Rhinelander, William, et al 	, 

executors, etc. (No. 2) 	 
A ago 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Rhinelander, William, et al 	, 

executors, etc. (No. 3) 	 
A.• 291 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Rhinelander, William, et al 	, 

executors, etc. (No. 5) 	 
A 292 	Sept. 11, 1900 	Rhinelander, William, et al 	, 

executors, etc 	  
B 83 	Aug. 18, 1901 	Rhinelander, William, and an- 

other, executors, etc. (No. 1). 
B 84 	.Aug. 8, 1901 	Rhinelander, William, and an- 

other, executors, etc. (No. 2). 
B 85 	Aug. 8, 1901 	Rhinelander, William, and an- 

other, executors, etc. (No. 3), 
B 86 	Aug. 8, 1901 	Rhinelander, William, and an- 

other, executors, etc. (No. 4). 
B 87 	Aug. 8, 1901 	Rhinelander, William, and an- 

other, executors, etc. (No. 5)• 
1/ 24 	Sept. 27, 1904 	Rhoades, R. W., and another, 

composing firm of R. W. 
Rhoades & Co 	  

A 204 July 11, 1900 	Richmond Hill and Queens 
County Gas Light Company. 

B 4 July 9, 1901 	Richmond Hill and Queens 
County Gas Light Company. 

is 228 	July 29, 1902 	Richmond Hill and Queens 
County Gas Light Company. 

C 118 	Oct. 28, 1903 	Richmond Hill and Queens 
County Gas Light Company. 

C 124 	Oct. 28, 1903 	Richmond Hill and Queens 
County Gas Light Company. 

D 142 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Richmond Hill and Queens 
County Gas Light Company. 

E 295 	Nov. 1, i9o5 	Richmond Hill and Queens 
County Gas Light Company. 

C 7o 	Oct. 10, 1903 	Riesenberg, Adolph, et al 	 

	

A 252uly 13, 1900 	Riker, Ilenry I 	  
B 93 	Sept. 16, 1901 	Riker, John L 	  
A 251 	July 13. 1900 	Riker, Mary J 	  
B 95 	Sept. 16, 1901 	Riker, Mary J 	  
A 298 	Aug. 14 tgoo 	Robert, Arthur R 	  
A 69 	July 18,

, 
  1899 	Robert, ulia 	  

A 295 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Robert,Julia 	  
B 66 	July 32, 1901 	Robert, ulia 	  
D 145 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Robins, ohn N., Company 	 

D 58 	Oct. 21, 1904 	Rocklan -Rockport Lime Com- 
pany 	  

E 93 	Oct. 13, 1905 	Rockland-Rockport Lime COM- 
pany 	  

E 390 	Nov. 6, 1905 	Ronalds, H. J., Printing Com- 
pany 	  

D 164 	Nov. a, 1904 	Roosevelt, James R., et al 	, 
trustees, etc 	  

E 170 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, J., et al., trustees, 
etc. 	  

E 171 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, J., et al., trustees, 
etc. 	  

E 172 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, J., et al., trustees, 
etc. 	  

E 173 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, J., et al., trustees, 
etc. 

Roosevelt, John E., and an- 
other, trustees, etc 	 

	

Roosevelt, Olga, by Robert B 	 
Roosevelt, guardian, etc 	 

E 169 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, Olga, by guardian, 
etc. 	  

D 258 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Roosevelt, Robert B 	 
E 236 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, Robert B 	 

D 254 	Nov. 3, 1904 	Roosevelt, W. Emlen, executor, 
etc. 	  

11 292 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Roosevelt, W. Emlen 	 

E 176 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, W. Emlen, as ex- 
ecutor, etc 	  

E. 237 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, W. Emlen 	 

E 174 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, W. Emlen, and ano 	, 
trustees, etc. 	  

E x75 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, W. Emlen, and ano 	, 
executors, etc. 	  

I.) 219 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Rothschild, Jacob 	  

E. 263 	Oct. 31, 1905 	Rothschl, Jacob 	  
C 120 	Oct. 28, 1903 	Rothschild,  V. Henry 	 
E 381 	Nov. 2, 1905 	Rothschild, Henry V., Co 	 

E 25 	Sept. 2, 1905 	Royal Exchange 	Assurance 
Company of London, Eng- 
land 	  

E to Sept. 2, 1905 	Royal Insurance Company 	 

E 177 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Anna 	  

E. 178 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, George E 	  

E 199 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob, and ano 	 

E 186 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 187 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 188 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E. 189 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E. 190 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 191 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 192 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 193 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 194 	Oct. 27, zgos 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 195 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 196 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 197 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob 	  

E 198 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Ruppert, Jacob, and ano 	 

C 134 	Oct. 29, 1903 
A 	6 July to, 1899 
A 3o5 	Sept. 13, 1900 
/I 78 	Aug. 19, 1901 

	Satterlee, Edward R., et al 	 

Ryan, Maurice, & Sons 	 

Satterlee, Edward R., et al 	 

Satterlee, Edward R., et al 	 

B 78 	Aug. 19, 1901 	Satterlee, Edward R., et al 	 
B a7o 	Oct. 3, 1902 	Satterlee, Edward R., et al 	 
B 272 	Oct. 7, 1902 	Satterlee, Edward R., et al 	 
B 166 	Nov. 15,1901 	Savings Bank of Danbury, 

Conn. 	  
C 309 Dec. 9, 1903 Savings Bank of Danbury 	 
B 36o Dec. 4, 1902 Savings Bank of Danbury 	 
D 344 Dec. 14, 1904 Savings Bank of Danbury 	 
B 165 	Nov. 15, 1901 	Savings Bank of New Britain, 

Conn. 	  
C 308 Dec. 9, 1903 Savings Bank of New Britain 	 
I) 345 Dec. 14, 1904 	Savings Bank of New Britain 	 
B 167 Nov. 15, 1901 	Savings Bank of New London, 

Conn. 	  
B 359 Dec. 4, 1902 Savings Bank of New London, 

Conn. 	  

Year, etc. 

1905, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 

Igoo, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 

Igo', real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1901, real estate, gas mains, etc. 

1902, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1903, personal property. 

1904, real estate (mains, pipes, poles, 
etc). 

1905, mains, pipes, etc. 
1903, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, personal pr operty. 

1905, personal pr operty. 

1904, real estate. 

(Astor House). 
1905, real estate (No. t47 West Forty- 1905, real estate 

second street). (Nos. 1491 to 1505 1905, real estate 
Broadway). 

(No. 1472 Broadway). 1905, real estate 

i904, real estate. (Lot No. 16, Block 1905, real estate 
1376). 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 5, Block 

570). 

1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, 1 cal estate (No. 4 West Fifty- 

first street). 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 72, Block 

1376). 
1905, real estate (No. 13 East Forty- 

second street). 

1905, real estate (No. 815 Broadway). 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1905, capital stock and surplus. 

1905, personal property. 
1905; personal property. 
1905, real estate (Nos. 1662 to ,668 

Third avenue). 
1905, real estate (No. 5 West Eighty- 

sixth street). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 66 and 

67, Block 1608). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. I and 45, 

Block 1537). 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 58, Block 

1503). 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 33, Block 

1402). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 4 and 48, 

Block 1532). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 45 to 48, 

Block 1538). 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 33, Block 

1520). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 5 to 15, 

Block 1422). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 57 to 6o, 

Block 1748). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 31 to 36, 

Block 1821). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 67 to 72, 

Block 1504)• 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 4, 69 and 

7o, Block iso5). 
1905, real estate (Lots 1 to 15, Block 

1536). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 3 to 71, 

Block 1505). 
1903, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
i goo, real estate. 
1901, real estate (No. s Thompson 

street). 
1901, real estate (No. 399 Canal street). 
1902, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 

zgoz, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1902, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 

z 90 z , bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 

1901, bank shares. 

1902, bank shares. 

Folio. Commenced. Name of Relator. 

C 307 Dec. 9, 1903 Savings Bank of 'New London. 
1) 346 Dec. 14, 1904 Savings Bank of New London. 
B t68 Nov. 15, 1901 

	

Savings 	Bank 	of 	Rockville, 

	

Conn. 	  
B 358 Dec. 4, 1902 

	

Savings 	Bank 	of 	Rockville, 

	

Conn. 	  
C 306 Dec. 9, 1903 savings Bank of Rockville 	 
D 347 Dec. 14, 1904 Savings Bank of 	Rockville 	 
B 169 Nov. 15, 1901 Savings 	Bank 	of 	Staffords 

Springs, Conn 	  
B 357 Dec. 4, 1902 Savings 	Bank 	of 	Stafford, 

Springs, Conn 	  
C 305 Dec. 9, 1903 Savings 	Bank 	of 	Stafford  

Springs 	  
1) 348 Dec. 14,1904 Savings 	Bank 	of 	Stafford  

Springs 	  
E 200 Oct. 27, 	1905 Schaefer, 	F. 	& 	M., 	Brewing 

Company 	  
E 201 OCT. 27, 1905 Schaefer, 	F. 	& 	M. , 	Brewing 

Company 	  
E.  202 OCT. 27, 	1905 Schaefer, 	F. 	& 	M., 	Brewing 

Company 	  
E 203 Oct. 27, 	1905 Schaefer, 	F. 	& 	M., 	Brewing 

Company 	  
E. 204. Oct. 27, 1905 Schaefer, 	F. 	& 	M., 	Brewing 

Company 	  
E 205 Oct. 27, 	1905 Schaefer, 	F. 	& 	M., 	Brewing 

Company 	  
B 187 Nov. 16, 1901 Schenck, 	Frederick 	B 	 
D 269 Nov. 2, 1904 Schermerhorn, John E 	 
F. 206 Oct. 27, 	1905 Schermerhorn,John E 	 

F. 207 Oct. 27, 	1905 Schermrehorn, John E 	 

A 133 July 17, 1899 Schieren, 	Charles A 	 
A 268 July 16, 1900 Schieren, Charles A 	 
B 	52 July 15, 1901 Schieren, Charles A 	 
E 208 ct. 27, 	1905 Schlesinger, 	Leo 	  
D 236 Nov. 2, 1904 Schlesinger, Leo, and another 	 
E 209 Oct. 27, 1905 Schley, Elizabeth B 	  

E 210 Oct. 27, 	1905 Schley, 	Elizabeth B 	 

D 48 Oct. z z, 1904 Schmid, Julius, a corporation 	 
D 28t Nov. 2, 1904 Schmidt, 	Josephine 	  
E. 211 Oct. 27, 	1905 Schmid, 	Josephine 	 

E 212 Oct. 27, 	1905 Schmid, Josephine 	  

A 309 Sept. 28, 1900 Schnoering, John, et al 	 
A 	63 

J
uly 18, 1899 Sea Beach Railway Company 	 

A 	83 uly 17, 1899 Sea Beach Railway Company 	 
E. 2 
A 	6 

73 
2 

Nov. 
July 

1, 	1905 
17, 1899 

Sea Beach Railway Company 	 
Seamen's Bank for Savings 	 

D 	so Oct. 11, 1904 Seamans, Clarence W 	 
A 83 my 17,1899 Sea View Railroad Company 	 
B 149 15,1901 Security Insurance Company 	 
13 	347 Dec. 4, 1 902  Security 	Insurance Company 	 
C 292 Dec. 9, 1903 Security 	Insurance Company 	 
D 354 Dec. 14, 1904 Security Insurance Company 	 
E 213 Oct. 27, 	1905 Seventy-second Street Company 

E 214 Oct. 27, 	1905 Shanley Company, The 	 

D 	37 Oct. 4, 1904 Sherman 	Square 	Realty 	Cor- 
poration 	  

E 215 Oct. 27, 	1905 Sher/11211, William Watts 	 
E 216 Oct. 27, 	1905 Sherman 	Square 	Realty 	Com- 

pany 	  
A 178 Sept. 26, 1899 Sherry, 	Louis 	  
A 312 Oct. 2, 1900 Sherry, 	Louis 	  
D '278 Nov. 2, 1904 Sidenberg, Henry 	  
E 217 OCT. 27, 	t905 Sidenburg, Henry 	  
E 218 Oct. 	27, 1905 Silleck, Amanda E 	  
r. 	36 Sept. 13, 	1905 Skandia Insurance 	Company • • 
1.7 	So Oct. z6, 1904 Slade, 	Cornelius 	W 	 
E 240 Oct. 27, 	1905 Slade, 	Cornelia 	N 	  

A 306 Sept. 19, 1900 Smilie, James D 	  
C 271 NOV. 14, 1902 Smith, Gray & Co 	  
D 317 Nov. 8, 1904 Smith, Gray & Co 	  
E 398 Nov. 21, 	1905 Smith, Gray & Co 	  
E 219 Oct. 27, 1905 

	

Smith, 	Mary 	A., et al., execu- 

	

tors, 	etc. 	  
E 220 Oct. 27, 	1905 Smith, Mary A., et al., execu- 

tors, 	etc. 	  
D 245 Nov. 2, 1904 

	

Smith, 	Mary A., et al., execu- 

	

tors, 	etc 	  
D 249 Nov. 2, 1904 Smith, Mary A., et al., 	execu- 

tors, etc 	  

E 	51 OCT. 2, 	1905 Smith, Mary H 	  
B 170 Nov. 15, zgoz Society 	for 	Savings 	of 	Hart- 

ford, Conn 	  
B 356 Dec. 4, 1902 Society 	for 	Savings 	of 	Hart- 

ford, Conn 	  
C 304 Dec. 9, 1903 

	

Society 	for 	Savings 	of 	Hart- 

	

ford 	  
D 349 Dec. 14, 1904 

	

Society 	for 	Savings 	of 	Hart- 

	

ford 	  
1) 23o Nov. 3, 1904 South Brooklyn Railway Com- 

pany 	.. 	  

B 	171 
/3 	355 17021  0 

Southington 	Savings Bank 	 
Southington 	Savings Bank 	 

C 301 Dec. go, 1903 Southington 	Savings 	Bank 	 
I) 350 Dec. 14, 1904 Southington 	Savings 	Bank 	 
1) 	314 Nov. 18, 1904 Sprague Electric Company 	 
E. 318 Nov. z, 	1905 Standard Gas Light Company 	 
C 194 Nov. 6, 1903 Standard 	Gas 	Light 	Company 

	

of The City of New York 	 
D 225 Nov. 2, 1904 Standard Gas 	Light Company 

	

of The City of New York 	 
D 305 Nov. 3, 1904 Standard 	Gas 	Light 	Company 

of The City of New York 
(Manhattan) 	  

D 306 Nov. 3, 1904 Standard 	Gas 	Light 	Company 
of The City of New York 
(The Bronx) 	  

E 121 Oct. 25, 	1905 Standard Marine Insurance Co., 
Ltd. 	  

A 	22 July 13, 1899 Staten Island Midland Railroad 
Company 	  

D 295 Nov. 3, 1904 Staten 	Island 	Water 	Supply 
Company 	. 	  

C 228 Nov. 6, i9o3 Staten 	Island 	Water 	Supply 
Company 	  

E 335 NOV. 2, 	1905 Staten 	Island 	Water 	Supply 
Co., The 	  

C 	8 July 21, 1903 Stein's, Conrad, Sons 	 
C 	8o Oct. t6, 1903 Sterling, John W 	  
D 206 Nov. 2, 1904 Sterling, John W 	  
E. 320 Nov. 2, 	1905 Sterling, 	John 	W 	  
C 138 NOV. 2, 1903 Stern, 	Isaac 	  
I) 	3o Oct. 4, 1904 Stern, Louis et al 	  
If 	5 July 11, 190z Sterry, George E., trustee, etc. 
B 378 Jan. 15, 1902 Sterry, George E., trustee, etc. 
A 134 July 17. 1 899 Stevens, 	C. 	Amory, 	executor 

and trustee 	  
A 269 July 16, 1900 Stevens, 	C. 	Amory, 	executor 

and 	trustee 	  
B 	so July 15, 1901 Stevens, 	C. 	Amory, 	executor, 

etc. 	  
A 147 Aug. 9, 1899 Stewart, 	Lispenard (No. 	1) 	 
A 296 Aug. 14, 190o Stewart, Lispenard (No. 	1) 	 
B 	68 July 24, 1901 Stewart, Lispenard (No. 	I) 	 
A 146 Aug. 9, 1899 Stewart, 	Lispenard, et al. (No. 

3), 	executors 	  
A 148 Aug. 9, 1899 Stewart, Lispenard, et al. 	(No. 

4). 	Individually, 	executors 
and 	trustees 	  

A 184 Aug. 9 1899 Stewart, Lispenard (No. 5), in- 
dividually and executors 	 

A 149 Aug. 9, 1899 Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No 	 
6), 	individually, 	executors 
and trustees 	  

Year, etc. 

1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank STOCK. 

1901, bank shares. 

1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 

1901, bank shares. 

1902, bank shares. 

1903, bank shares. 

1904, bank stock. 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 16 to 23, 

Block 1363). 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 55, Block 

1846). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 27 and 28, 

Block 1433)• 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 201 and 

202, Block 1313). 
1905, real estate (Lots NOS. 37 to 40, 

Block 1313). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 23 to 27, 

Block 1723). 
1901, personal property. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 32, Block 

1 391 ). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 12 and 13, 

Block 1491). 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 69 and 7o, 

Block 1380). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 67 and 68, 

Block 1380). 
1904, capital and surplus. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 1 and 2, 

Block 1604). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 69 and 7o, 

Block 1905). 
1000, real estate. 
1899, capital stock and surplus. 
1899, real estate. 
1905, poles, supports, etc. 
1899, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1901, personal property. 
1902, personal property. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904,   bank stock. 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 33, Block 

1163). 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 7, Block 

995). 

1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, personal property. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 1 to 7, 

Block 841). 
1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 29 to 35, 

Block 813). 

1904, real estate. 

1904, real estate (Lots z to 7, Block 
841). 

1905, real estate. 

1901, bank shares. 

1902, bank shares. 

1903, bank shares. 

1904, bank stock. 

1904, poles, a u p p o r ts, wires, eta., 
Queens. 

1901, hank shares. 
1902, bank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904, bank stock. 
1904, capital invested in business. 
1965, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1904, mains, pipes  and connections. 

1904,   mains, pipes and connections. 

1905, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

1904, mains, pipes and connections. 

1903, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 
1903, personal property. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1901, personal property. 
902, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

1900, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1) a66 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Roosevelt, John F 	 
E. 235 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Roosevelt, John E 

1..) 271 	NOV. 2, 1904 

D 264 	Nov. 2, 1904 

1905, 

rag 
IS 
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Folio. 	Commenced. 	 Name of Relator. Year, etc. Folio. 	Commenced. Name of Relator. Year, etc. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 

,901, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
Igor, real estate. 

i9oo, real estate. 

toot, real estate. 
1903, personal property. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate.  
1904, real estate. 

1901, personal property. 

1902, personal property. 

1904, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1903, personal property. 

1900, real estate. 

1902, real estate. 

1902. real estate. 
1905. personal property. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 
1905, capital. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate (Lot 65, Block 14 9 9) 

1905. capital invested in business. 
1902, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 
1896, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 
1899, capital stock and surplus. 
1905, personal property. 

1903, real estate. 

1901, bank shares. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

1901, real estate. 
1899, capital invested in business. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate (Lots 11-13, Block 

1905, real estate (Lot No. 15, Block 
857). 

1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 	and 13, 
Block 1374)• 

1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 46 to 48, 
Block 1 514). 

1905, real estate (Lot No. 16, Block 
829). 

1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate (Lot No. 18, Block 

829). 
1902, personal property. 

i 1904, capital invested in business. 
1905, personal property. 
1904, real estate. 
1905. real estate. 

1905, personal property. 
1900, capital stock and surplus. 
1903, real estate. 
1904. real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1903, 

1903, 

1 904,  

real estate. 

real estate. 

real estate. 

1901, personal property. 
1900, real estate. 
1901, real estate (pneumatic tubes). 
1902, real estate. 
1903, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 

1905, 

1904, 
1905, 
1905, 
7899, 

tubes, mains, etc. 

real estate. 
personal property. 
personal property. 
real estate. 

1898, 

1903, 

1901, 

1902, 

1903, 

1 904,  

1904, 

1905, 
1905, 

1905, 

1905, 

personal property. 
real estate. 

bank shares. 

bank shares. 

bank shares. 

bank stock. 

personal property. 

real estate. 

real estate. 

personal property. 

capital stock. 

A 150 	Aug. 9, 1899 	Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 

and trustees 	  
7), individually, executors 

A 149 	Aug. 9, 1899 	Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 
7), individually, executors 
and trustees 	  

A 294 	Aug. 14, ,goo 	Stewart, William R 	 
A 147 	Aug. t 1, 1899 	Stewart, William R., receiver 	 
B 69 	July 24, 1901 	Stewart, William R., receiver, 

etc. 	  
A 294 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Stewart, William R., et al 	 
B 64 	July 24, 1901 	Stewart, William R., et al 	 
A 290 	Aug. 14, 1900 	Stewart, William R., et al 	, 

trustees of estate of Julia 
Rhinelander, deceased 	 

B 56 	July 22, 1901 	Stewart. William R., et al 	, 
trustees of estate of Julia 
Rhinelander 	  

C 327 	Nov. 6, 1903 	Stillman, James (No. 1) 	 
C 218 	Nov. 6, 1903 	Stillman, James (No. 2) 	 
D 224 	Nov. 2, 1904 	Stillman, lames 	  

E 322 	Nov. 2, 1905 	Stillman, James 	  
1.) 195 	Nov. 2, 1904 	St. John's Cemetery 	 
B 139 	Nov. 15, 1901 	St. John's Protestant Episco- 

pal Church of Essex, Conn. 
B 342 	A.,CC. 4, 1902 	St. John's Protestant Episco- 

pal Church 	  
D 192 	NOV. 2, 1904 	St. Peter and Paul's Church, 

Brooklyn, E. D 	  
C 89 	Oct. 20, 1903 	Straus, lsidor, and another 	 
D 133 	Oct. 31, 1904 	Straus, lsidor, and another 	 
E 249 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Straus, Isidur, and an 1., etc • • 
C 179 	Nov. 2, 1903 	Strong-Lefferts Company 	 
A 232 	July 13, 1900 	Stuart, Williani Cairns, et al 	, 

trustees 	  
B 239 	Aug. ,, 1902 	Stuart, William Cairns, and an- 

other 	  
B 240 	Aug. 1, 1902 	Stuart, William Cairns, and an- 

other 	  
E 83 	Oct. 7, 1905 	Stuyvesant Insurance Company 
I) 218 Nov. 2, 1904 	Stuyvesant Real Estate Com- 

pany 	  
E 113 	Oct. 25, 1903 	Stuyvesant Real Estate Conl- 

pany 	  
Sun Insurance Office 	 E ir8 	Oct. 25. 1905 	
sutphin, William L 	 1,./ 263 	Nov. 2, 1904 	
Sutphin, William L 	 D 268 Nov. 2, 1904 	
Sutphin, William L 	 D 270 	Nov. 2, 1904 
Svea Fire and Life Insurance F. 290 	Nov. 1, 1905 	

Company. Ltd 	  
B 281 	Oct. 18, 1902 	Swain, H. C., & Son 	 
A 145 	July ,4, 1899 	swan, Edward IL, et al., in- 

dividually and as trustee 	 
A 177 	Sept. 27, 1899 	Swan, Theodore H., and an- 

other, trustees 	  
E 26 	Sept. a, 1905 	Switzerland cieneral Insurance 

Company of Zurich 	 
• so 322 July 27, 1896 	Syms, John G 	  

A 47 	uly 17, 1899 	Tailer, Edward (No. 1), ex- 
ecutor 	  

A 48 	July 17, 1899 	Taller, Edward (No 	 
ecutor 	  

Taller, Edward (No 	 3), ex- A 48 	July 17, 1899 
ecutor 	  

Taller, Edward (No 	 A 49 	July 17. 1899 	
ecutor 	  

Tailer, Edward (No 	 5), ex- A 49 	July 17, 1899 
ecutor 	  

Tailer, Edward (No. 6), ex- A 5o 	July 17, 1899 
ecutor 	  

A so 	July 17, 1899 	Tailer, Edward (No. 7), ex- 
ecutor 	  

A sz 	July 17, 1899 	Taller, Edward (No. 8), ex- 
ecutor 	  

A 52 	July 17, 1899 	Tailer, Edward (No. 9), ex- 
ecutor 	  

A 3o July 13, 1899 	Taylor & Co 	  
Oct.E 47 	2, 1905 	Taylor Iron and Steel Company 

C 219 	Nov. 6, 1903 
B 172 	Nov. 15, 1901 

	Thomas, Landon A., Jr., et al. 
Thompson Savings Bank of 

Putnam, Conn. 	  
Thorne, Samuel 	  C 96 	

Oct. 23, 1903 Thorne, Samuel 	  D 222 	NOV. 2, 1904 	
Tidewater 	Pipe 	Company, B 12 July 12,1901 	

Limited 	  
Tillinghast, William E 	 A its 	July 18, 1899 
Timmerman, Kate G 	 E 221 	Oct. 27, 1905 	
Toplitz, Harry L 	  1) 237 	Nov. 2, 1904 	
Toplitz, llarry L., and another Ll 238 	Nov. 2, 1904 	
Toplitz, Harry L 	  D 240 	Nov. 2, 1904 	
Toplitz, Harry I 	  D 247 	Nov. 2, 1904 

E 222 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Toplitz, Harry I 	  

F. 223 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Toplitz, Harry L 	  

E 224 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Toplitz, Harry L 	  

E 225 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Toplitz, Henry L., and ano 	 

E 226 	Oct. 27, 1905 
D 239 	Nov. 2, 1904 	

Toplitz, Lillie L 	  
Toplitz, Lillie L 	  

Tower, A. I., Company 	 B 208 	Oct. 31, 1902 
Tower, A. J., Company 	 D 128 	Oct. 31, 1904 
Tower, A. JJ., Co 	  E 394 	Nov. 6, 1905 	
Townsend, Isaac, et al 	 D 275 	Nov. 2, 1904 
Townsend. Isaac. et al 	 E 227 	Oct. 27, 1905 
Transatlantic Fire Insurance E 6o Oct. 7, 1905 	

Company 	  
Tri-State Dairy Company 	 A 228 

July 16, 1900 Trowbridge, Robertson 	 C 99 	Oct. 23, 1903 	
Trowbridge, Robertson 	 D 129 	

Oct. 31, 1904 Trowbridge, Robertson 	 E 392 	
Nov. 6, rgos Trustees of and Associates. Be 	 C 248 	Nov. IT, 1903 	

nevolent Society (No. 1) 	 
Trustees of and Associates, Be- C 249 	Nov. 11, 1903 	

nevolent Society (No. 2) 	 
Trustees and Associates of the D 207 	NOV. 2, 1904 	

Brooklyn Benevolent Society 
Trustees of the First Baptist B 138 	Nov. 15, i9o1 	

Church of Essex, Conn. 	 
Tubular Dispatch Company 	 1 A 225 	

uly 17, 1900 Tubular Dispatch Company 	 B 12 	uly 12, 1901 
Tubular Dispatch Company 	 B 208 	

uly 17, 1902 Tubular Dispatch Company 	 C s 	
uly 16, 1903 Tubular Dispatch Company 	 D 

73 Oct. z6, 1904 Tubular Dispatch Company, E 278 	NOV. I, 1905 
The 	  

D 53 	Oct. 14, 1904 
	

Turk, John, Sons 	  
E 307 	Nov. 1, 1905 
E 388 	Nov. 6, 1905 
A 172 July 20, 1899 Tustin, Edward B 

	  
Tustin, Edward B 	  
Tyler, Roberta 	  
Union Assurance Society of E it 	Sept. 2, 1905 	

London 	  
Union Club 	  E 103 	Oct. 20, 1905 	
Union Savings Bank of Dan- B 173 	Nov. 15, tgoi 	

bury, Conn 	  
Union Savings Bank of Dan- B 354 Dec. 4, 1902 	

bury, Conn 	  
Union Savings Bank of Dan- C 300 Dec. 9, 1903 	

bury 	  
Union Savings Bank of Dan- 1) 351 	Dec. 14, 1 904 	

bury 	  
United Special Marine Com- E 270 	Oct. 31, 1905 

pany. 	  
United States Amusement Com- D 267 Nov. 2, 1 904 

pany 	  
United States Amusement Com- E 228 	Oct. 27, 1905 

L/PnitneYd States Casualty Com- 499 July 22, 1898 
pany 	  

United States Casualty Com- E 329 Nov. 2, 1905 
pany 	  

E 71 	Oct. 7, 1905 	United States Fire Insurance 
Company 	  

B 326 Nov. 3, 1902 United States Trust Company 
of New York, trustee 	 

D 27 	Sept. 27, 1904 Van Brunt, Charles H., and 
another 	 . 

E 8 Aug. 24, 1905 Van Bueren, Henry C 	 
C 251 	Nov. ti, 1903 	Van Iderstine, Charles A., and 

another 	  
6 	68 Sept. 29, 1898 Van Ingen, Edward 	 
A 130 	July 14, 1899 	Van Ingen, Edward H ...... 	 
B 47 July 13, 19o1 	Van Ingen, Edward H. (No. 

x )   . 
B 48 July 13, 1901 	Van Ingen, Edward H. (No. 

2) . 	  
C 12 July 23, 1903 Van Orden Trust Company 

and another 	  
E 12 	Sept. 2, rgos 	Victoria Fire Insurance Corn- 

pany 	  
A 53 J uly 18, 1899 Wachusett Shirt Company 	 
C 159 Nov. 2, 1903 Wachusett Shirt Company 	 
E 39 Sept. 22, 1905 Waclark Realty Company 	 

113 287 	Oct. 25, 1952 	Waldorf-Astoria Segar Com- 
pany 	  

E io8 	Oct. 20, 1905 	Wales, Bert T 	  
A 123 July 21, 1899 Wanamaker, John 	 
A 299 Aug. 14, 1900 Wanamaker, J'ohn 	  
B 63 July 24, 1901 	Wanamalcer, John 	  
D a8o Nov. 2, 1904 Wandell, Townsend, and an- 

other, trustees, etc. 	 
E 229 Oct. 27, 1 905 Wandell, Townsend and ano 	, 

trustees, etc. 	  
A 219uly 16, 1900 Ward, Harriet S 	  

J A 210 	uly 12,1900 	Ward, Jessie L., and another 	 
B 7 	J uly i1, 1901 	Ward, Jessie L. and another 	 
C 66 Oct. 2, 1903 	Washburn, William T., and 

another, executors, etc 	 
Weber, Laura Anna, and ano 	, 

executors, etc. 	  
Wertheim, Jacob (No. 1) 	 
Wertheim, Jacob (No. 2) 	 
Wertheim, ]Jacob (No. 3) 	 
Wertheim,  acob 	  
West Disinfecting Company 	 
West, Fred J., incorporated 	 
Westerly Savings Bank 	 
Westerly Savings Bank 	 
Westerly Savings Bank 	 
Western Electric Company 	 
Western Electric Company 	 
Western Electric Company 	 
Western Electric Company 	 
Westchester Fire Insurance 

Company 	  

Wheeler, Everett P 	  
White, Eliza W 	  
White, Matilda W 	  
White, Matilda W 	  
White, Matilda W 	  
White, Matilda W 	  

	

White, Matilda W. No. I ) 	 

	

White, Matilda W. No. 2) 	 

	

White, Matilda W. No. 3) 	 
White, Matilda W. (No. 4) • • 

	

White, Matilda W. (No. 5) 	 

	

White, Matilda W. (No. 6) 	 
White, Matilda W. (No. V 	 A 

	

White,M
maatti,liddaa WW.. t(NNoo.. ,) 	 

5).. 
White, Matilda W. (No. 6) .. 
White, Matilda W. (No. 7). • 
Whitehouse, William F., and 

Whiting Manufacturing Corn- 
any 	

Williamsburg City Fire Insur- 
ance Company 	  

Williams, George II 	  
Windham County Savings 

Bank of Danielson, Coml 	 
Winans, Harry D., and an- 

other, etc. 	  
Winans, Henry D., and ano 	 

Wood, Wilmer S., and another, 
executors of Silas Wood, de- 
ceased 	  

Woodbridge Company 	 
Woodhaven Gas Light Com- 

n  Woodhaven Gas Light Com- 
pany 	

 

Woodhaven Gas Light C0111- 
pany 	  

Woodhaven Gas Light Com- 
pany 	  

Woodhaven Gas Light Com- 
pany 	  

E 231 	Oct. 	27, 1905 

E 232 	Oct. 	27, 1905 

E 233 	Oct. 	27, 1905 

E 234 	Oct. 	27, 1905 

I) 	45 	Oct. 	7, 1904 
E 	57 	Oct. 	z, 1905 

E 	58 	Oct. 	3, 1905 

C 	52 	Sept. 	8, 1903 

C 	53 	Sept. 	8, 1903 

D 	43 	Oct. 	7, 1904 

TA)  agg 
O ct. 	7, 1904 

July 16, 190,3 
II 	331 	Nov. 	17, 1902 
A a66 	July 	16, 1900 
B 	30 5 	Oct. 	31, 1902 
B 33o 	Nov. 17, 1902 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 	Title of Action. 

Folio. Commenced. 

Supreme.. 46 38 	Apr. 12, 1904 Abramson, Samuel I. 
(ex rel.), vs. 
George B. Mc- 
Clellan, etc. 	 

Supreme.. 25 73 	Dec. 20, 1900 Ahmuty,  William (ex 
rel.), vs. Commis- 
sioner 	o f 	A c- 
counts 	 

2), ex- 

4), ex- 

E 246 	Oct. 	27, 1905 

E 252 	Oct. 	31, 1905 
E 253 	Oct. 	31, 1955 
E 254 	Oct. 	31, 1905 
E 255 	Oct. 	31, 1905 
D 157 	Nov. 	a, 1904 
E 341 	Nov. 	2, 1905 
B 	t8o 	Nov. 	15, igot 
B 349 	Dec. 	4, 1902 
C 294 	Dec. 	9, 1903 
A 233 	July 	13, 1900 
B 	32 	July 	13, 1901 
B 241 	Aug. 	z, 1902 
E 	go 	Oct. 	10, 	1905 
E 	63 	Oct. 	7, igos 

E 	49 	Oct. 	1, 19o5 
D 261 	Nov. 	z, 1904 
A 	go 	July 	18, 1899 
A 	91 	July 	18, 1899 
A 	91 	July 	18, 18o9 
A 	92 	July 	18, 1899 

	

A 254i uly 	17, 1900 
A 155 	uly 	17, 1900 
A 255 	. July 	17, 1900 
A 256 	July 	17, 1900 
A 256 	July 	17, 1900 
A 257 	July 	17, 1900 
A 288 	Aug. 14, 1900 
A Aug. 	14, 1900 
B 	58 	uly 	24, 1 1901 
B 	58 	uly 	24, 1901 

i 
B 	59 	uly 	24, 1901 
B 	59 	uly 	24, tgot 
B 	6o 	uly 	24, 1901 
B 	6o 	uly 	24, 1901 
B 	61 	uly 	24, 1901 
A x74 	July 27, 1899 
A 	34 	July 	15, 1899 

46 	Sept. 22, 	1905 
A 236 	July 	16, 1900 
B 	181 	Nov. 	,5, 1901 
D 291 	Nov. 	2, 1904 
F. 230 	Oct. 	27, 1905 
B 	175 	Nov. 	15, 1901 
B 353 	Dec. 	4, 1902 
C 299 	Dec. 	9. 1903 
1.) 352 	Dec. 	14, 1904 
D 	18 	Sept. 21, 1904 

5 	97 	July 	26, z898 
A 205 	July 	t1, 1900 
B 	5 	July is, 1901 

 B 227 	July 	29, 1902 
C 	117 	Oct. 	28, 1903 
D 143 	Oct. 	31,1904 

Winsted Savings Bank 
Winsted Savings Bank 
Winsted Savings Bank 
Winsted Savings Bank 

White, Matilda W. (No. 2) .. 
White, Matilda W. (No. 3) • • 
White, Matilda W. (No. 
White, Matilda W. (No. 

Wormser, Isidor 	 

Wormser, Isidor, Jr. 	 

Wormser, Isidor, and ano 

Wormser, Maurice S 	 

Yerkes, Charles T 	 
Yerkes, Charles T 	 

Yerkes, Charles T 	 

Yerkes, Mary A 	 

Yerkes, Mary A 	 

Yerkes, Mary A 	 

ZYoelrlkikeosifeNr i,a"EmiAly A 	 
Zollikoffer, Emily A 	 
Zollikoffer, Oscar F 	 
Zollikoffer, Oscar F 	 
Zollikoffer, Oscar F 	 

1902, 

1904, 
1905, 

1905, personal property. 

real estate. 

real estate. 
real estate. 

1903, 
1898, 
1899, 

real estate. 
personal property. 
real estate. 

1901, real estate (Sherid4.., 

1901, real estate (Mohawk Building). 

1903, personal property. 

1905, personal property. 
1899, capital invested in business. 
1903, personal property. 
1905, real estate. 

1902, personal property. 
1905, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
Igoe, real estate. 

1904, real estate. 

1905, real 
1900, real 
1900, real 
19oz, real 

estate. 
estate. 
estate. 
estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 
1905, real estate. 
905, real estate. 

1905, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 
1904, capital stock and surplus. 
1905, personal property. 
1901, bank shares. 
1902, bank shares. 
1903,   bank shares. 
1 goo, real estate. 
1901. real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1905, real estate. 

1905, personal property. 

1905, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
1899. real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 
19ot, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 
1801, real estate. 
toot, real estate. 
1901, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, capital stock and surplus. 

1905, capital stuck and surplus. 
1900, capital invested in busMess. 

1901, bank shares. 

1904, real estate. 
19o5, real estate. 
1901, bank shares. 
1902, hank shares. 
1903, bank shares. 
1904. bank stock. 

1904, personal pruperty. 
1898, personal property. 

1900,. 	real estate. 

1901, real estate (gas-mains, etc.). 

1902, real estate. 

1903, real estate. 

1904, real estate (mains, pipes, polea, 
etc.). 

1905, real estate (Lot No. 71, Block 
13 97 ). 

1905, real estate (Lot No. 58, Block 
1269). 

1905, real estate (Lots Nos. 41 to 45, 
Block 1197). 

1905, real estate (Lot No. 62, Block 
1376). 

1904, real estate. 
1905, real estate (No. 859 Fifth ave- 

nue). 
1905, real estate (Fifth avenue and 

Sixty-eighth street). 
1903, real estate (Fifth avenue and 

Sixty-eighth street). 
1903, real estate (No. 139 East Ninth 

street). 
1904, real estate. 
1904, real estate. 
x 90o, real estate. 
1902, bank shares. 
1900, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 
1902, real estate. 

Nature of Action. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from pm  
sition of City Marshal. 

Certiorari to review removal from posi-
tion of Assistant Examiner. 

MISCELLANEOUS CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS PROCEEDINGS. 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 295 	Dec. 18, 1905 

June 12, 1899 

Feb. 16, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 15 67 Sept. 7, 1899 

Oct. 26, 1905 

Supreme• • 53 164 	Apr. 19, 1905 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 20 215 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	54 281 

Supreme, 

June 22, 1901 

June 14, 1905 

Kings Co.. 54 324 June 23, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 297 Dec. 30, 1903 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 58 144 Oct. 4, 19o5 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 294 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 9 539 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 1 75 

Supreme., 
Queens Co. 39 356 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 58 41 4 

Supreme.. 39 269 	Mar. 3o, 1903 	Cain, George R. (ex 
rel.), vs. Francis V. 
Greene, etc. 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 461 	Dec. 22, 1902 	Callan, Thos. F. (ex 

rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc 	. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 17 	Nov. 18, 1905 	Campbell, James (ex 

rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 68 	Aug. 13, 1903 	Campbell, Michael J. 

(ex rel.), vs. Fran- 
cis V. Greene, etc 	 

Supreme.. 34 321 	June 19, 1902 	Capper, James A. (ex 
rel.), vs. Perez M. 
Stewart, etc. 	 

• 
Kings Co.. 49 106 	Oct. 13, 1904 	Carlstrom, 	Augusta 

(ex rel.), vs. Will-
iam H. Maxwell, 
etc. 	  • 

Supreme.. 46 178 May 2, 1904 Carney, Bernard (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme.. 58 500 	Nov. 1$, 1905 	Casey, James (ex 
rel.), N. s. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme, 

Supreme.. 44 302 	Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 59 326 	Dec. 23, 1905 

Feb. 18, 1903 

Supreme.. 54 193 	June 2, 1905 

Supreme.. 38 484 

Mandamus to compel Comptroller to 
note on tax books payment in full 
of special franchise tax for t9oo. 

Mandamus to compel Comptroller to 
note in tax books payment in full 
of special franchise tax for 1900 of 
Brooklyn City Railroad Company. 

Mandamus to compel execution of con-
tract with relator. 

Mandamus to compel issuance of per-
mit to open Flatbush avenue at Nos-
trand avenue for purpose of connect-
ing mains. 

Oct. 	9, 1905 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 56 538 	Oct. 9, 1905 

Supreme. 
Putnam Co.36 336 	Sept. 29, 1902 

Supreme, 
Putnam Co.43 148 Oct. 7, 1903 

Oct. 	9, 1905 

Supreme, 
Putn'm Co. 56 535 	Oct. 9, 1905 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Supreme, 
Mandamus to compel respondent to is- West'r Co. 48 538 

sue permit to connect tracks. 

Supreme, 
Putn'm Co. 48 534 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 36 334 
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Register 
Court. 	and 

Folio. 
When 

Commenced. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 46 398 May 26, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 	53 Nov. 21, 1903 

Supreme.. 5o 312 Dec. 70, 1904 

Supreme.. 39 416 Apr. 25,  1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 293 Oct. 26,  1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 29 	12 Oct. 28, 1901 

Supreme.. 56 328 Aug. 18, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 	3 125 May 31, 1898 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 51  112 Jan. 18, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	58 137 Oct. 4, 1905 

Queens Co. 49 318 Oct. 31, 1904 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 49 319 Oct. 35, 1904 

Ajas, Paul (ex rel.), 
vs. Board of Edu- 
cation 	 

Allen, Joseph T. (ex 
rel.). vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc. 	 

Allen, Joseph T. (ex 
rd.) vs. Nicholas 
J. Hayes, etc 	 

Alwell, Peter P. (ex 
rel.) vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc 	 

Archer, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc. 	 

Atlantic 	Telephone 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. Henry S. Kear- 
ny 	  

Austin, John V. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Baer, Albert H. (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward 
Cahill et al 	 

Baldwin, 	Sylvester 
D. (ex rel.), vs. 
William McAdoo .. 

Barnes, Horace R. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Barratt, William H. 
(ex rel.) vs. 
Michael J. Kenne- 
dy, etc. 	 

	

Barratt, William H 	 

	

(ex rel.) vs 	 
Michael J. Kenne- 
dy, etc. 	 

Bascombe, Thos., (ex 
rel.), vs. George 
Cromwell et 

Bascombe, Thos., (ex 
rel.), vs. George 
Cromwell et 

Battin, Richard (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc...., 

Bean, Tarleton H. 
(ex rel.), vs. Geo. 
C. Clausen 	 

	

Becherer, Edward C 	 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Thos 	 
C. T. Crain, etc 	 

Begley, Patrick ( ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

Bennett, Emily N 	 
(ex rel.), vs. the 
Board of Education, 
etc. 	  

Bennett, Emily N. 
(ex rd.), vs. Board 
of Education, etc.. 

Berlinger, Henry (ex 
rel.), vs. James L. 
Wells et al 	 

	

Bermingham, John T 	 
B. (ex rel.), vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout, etc. 

Blake, George W. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
F. Ahearn, etc 	 

Blasure, Chas. (ex 
rd.), vs. Board of 
Police Commission- 
ers 	  

Blauvelt, Benjamin 

Bradley, Paul (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Brady, James(ex rel.), 
vs. Board of Police 
Commissioners 	 

Brady, John J. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc. 	 

Bramfleck, Alfred (ex 
rel.), vs. Bernard 
J. York at al 	 

	

Brennan, Daniel T 	 
(ex rel..), vs. Wil- 
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Briscoe S. William 
(ex rel.), vs. Will-
iam F. Baker et 
al. 	  

Brooklyn Height s 
Railroad Company 
(ex rel.) vs. Chas. 
C. Missel 	 

Brooklyn He i g h t a 
Railroad Company 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout 
and another 	 

Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company, 
as lessee, etc. (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout and an-
other (No. 2) .... 

Brooklyn Union Gas 
Company (ex eel.), 
vs. Robert G. Mon- 
roe, e.tpc. 	 

Brooklyn Union Gas 
Company (ex rel.), 
vs. Martin W. 
Littleton et 

Mandamus to compel placing of name 
on pay-roll. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Fire 
Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 
position of Painter, Fire Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Mandamus to compel issuance of per 
mit to open streets for construction 
of subways. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
position of Patrolman. 

Mandamus to compel Board of Assess-
ors to reinstate relator to position of 
Clerk to the Board. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as In-
spector of Police. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as a Pa-
trolman, Police Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Foreman of Laborers, King's 
Park. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Foreman of Laborers, King's Park. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement u 
Driver. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Driver, Department of Highways. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Superintendent of Aquar-
ium or to some similar position. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement u 
Tenement House Inspector. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel restoration to po-
sition of Assistant Principal, Public 
School 12. 

Mandamus to compel restoration to po-
sition of Assistant to Principal (Pub-
lic School 12). 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Chief Clerk Tax Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Disbursing Clerk, Finance Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Secretary. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Electrician on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review proceedings in 
relator's application for promotion to 
Transitman. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel Comptroller to re-
ceive payment of unpaid taxes, etc. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Mandamus to compel granting of per-
mission to inspect certain papers. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Kings Co.. 44 334 Dec. 31, 1903 Brown, Andrew (ex 
• rel.), vs. Francis V. 

Supreme.. 58 198 	Oct. 13, 1905 	Brown, George G., 
Greene, etc ...... 

Jr. (ex rel.), vs. 
William F. Baker 
et al 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 52 233 	Mar. 15, 1905 	Brown, Walter B. (ex 

rel.), vs. Charles 
V. Fornes, et al., 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 16 108 	Oct. 14, 1899 
	

Brownell, Robert S. 
(ex rel.) vs. Jas. 
P. Keating 	 

Supreme. • 44 311 	Dec. 31, 5903 	Brush 	Electric 	Il- 
luminating C o m - 
pany of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Robt. 
G. Monroe, etc.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 497 	Sept. 9, 1905 	Buchanan, John (ex 

rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme...55 421 	Sept. 22, 1897 
	

Buckley, John 	(ex 
rel.), vs. Peter Con- 
lin 	  

Supreme.. 53 277 	Apr. 28, 1905 
	

Burke, Luke A., et 
al. (ex rel.), vs. 
John F. Ahearn, 
etc., and another.. 

Supreme.. 34 1 34 	May 26, 1902 	Burke, Thomas A. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 295 	Oct. z6, 1905 

	
Burke, Walter J. (ex 

rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 27 48 	July z 2, 19o1 

	
Burke, William (ex 

rel.), vs. Michael 
C. Murphy 	 

Supreme, 	
Burns, Elizabeth A 	 Kings Co.. 58 310 	Oct. 27, 1905 	

(ex rel.). vs 	 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

Supreme.. 46 286 	May 13, 1904 	Burns, Michael tex 
rd.), vs. John McG. 
Woodbury, etc. ... 

Supreme.. 59 171 	Dec. 8, i9o5 	Butler, John P. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Louis F 	 
Haffen, etc 	 

Butler, Michael (ex 
rel.), vs. John Mc-
Gaw Woodbury, etc. 

Buxbaum, Max (ex 
rel.), vs. Joseph 
Pool, etc. 	 

Byrnes, James ■ ex 
rel.), vs. Francis V. 
Greene, etc. 	 

Cahill, Daniel (ex 
rel.), vs. Francis V. 
Greene, etc. 	 

Cashman, Luke J. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc.. 

Cavanagh, Joseph P. 
(ex rd.), vs. Mich-
ael C. Murphy. ....  

Central 	Crosstown 
Railroad Company 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout et 
al. 	  

Central Union Gas 
Company (ex rel.), 
vs. Robert G. Mon- 
roe, etc. 	 

Champion, 	Charles 
P. (ex rel.), vs. 
Edward M. Grout 
et al 	  

Churchill, James (ex 
rel.), vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc..... 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Bronx 
Bath Company et 
al. 	  

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Bedford 	 

City of New York 
(ex rd.) vs. Town 
of Bedford 	 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Carmel 	 

City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Carmel 	 

City of New York 
(ex rd.) vs. Town 
of Carmel 	 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Carmel 	 

City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Cortlandt 

Nature of Action. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel certification of 
pay-roll of relator as Examiner, De-
partment of Education. 

Mandamus to compel action on applica-
tion of New York Connecting Rail-
road Company for franchise. 

Mandamus to compel the Commissioner 
to reinstate relator to position as 
Patrolman. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of bid 
for lighting streets, etc. 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 48 388 Sept. 17, 1904 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 49 188 Oct. 21, 1904 

Supreme.. 56 480 Sept. 8, 1905 

Supreme.. 3 309 June 28, 1898 

Supreme. • 45 344 Mar. 10, 1904 

Supreme.. 37 61 Oct. 23, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 277 July 7, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 244 Dec. 8, 1904 

Supreme. • 34 157 May 29, 1902 

Supreme.. 33 420 Apr. 25, 1902 

Supreme.. 46 189 May 3. 1904 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 9  522 June 12, 1899 

Supreme.. 54 111 May 20, 1905 

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

L. (ex rel.), vs. 
William H. Ten 
Eyck et at 	 

Apr. 15, 1903 	Bonjour, Daniel (ex 
rel), vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc.... 

Nov. 3, 1905 	Bourke, Anthony V., 
et al. (ex rel.) vs. 
Edward M. Grout, 
etc., and another.. 

Title of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 

Supreme.. 41 

Supreme.. 44 

Supreme.. 39 

61 	May 19, 1903 

461 	July 25, 5903 

337 	Dec. 31, 1903 

224 	Mar. 20, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 235 	July 14, 1902 

Supreme.. 27 452 	Sept. 20, 1901 

Apr. 29, 1904 Supreme.. 46 i68 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Captain. Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Roundsman on 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel vacation of prem. 
ises on Avenue A, between Twenty-
third and Twenty-fourth streets. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Patrol. 
man, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Certiorari to review action of respond-
ent in deducting salary of relator as 
Patrolman, during period of illness. 

Mandamus to compel restoration to 
position of Principal, Public School 
14. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from De• 
partmcnt of Street Cleaning. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Foreman, Department of 
Highways. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Driver, Street Cleaning Department. 

Certiorari to review commitment of re-
lator. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po 
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant of Police. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Building Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Teacher in Queens Borough. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant of Police. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Uniformed Force of Police De-
partment. 

Mandamus to compel issuance of cer-
tificate showing amount of tax paid. 

Mandamus to compel execution of con-
tract. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to de-
liver bill for a tax levied by Town 
of Jamaica in 1875, and to cancel 
tax sale. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review award for damages 
caused by change of grade, Willis 
Avenue Bridge. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review assessment on 
Aqueduct property for 1902. 

Certiorari to review assessment on real 
property for 1903. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review assessment on 
Aqueduct property for 1902. 
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Supreme, 
West'r Co. 56 537 

Supreme. 
Putnam Co.36 335 

Supreme. 
Putnam Co.43 146 

Supreme, 
Putn'm Co. 48 533 

Supreme, 
Putn'm Co. 56 534 

Supreme. 
Albany Co. 26 228 

Oct. 	9, 1905 

Sept. 29, 1902 

Oct. 	7, 1903 

Oct. 	9, 1905 

Oct. 	9. 1905 

Apr. 25, 1901 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Greenburgh.... 

City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Kent 	 

City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Kent 	 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Kent 	 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Kent 	 

City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Eras-
tus C. Knight et al. 

City of New Y ork 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Yorktown 	 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Yorktown .... 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Yorktown .... 

Claussen, Edward 
(ex rel.) vs.  
Edward M. Grout. 
etc. 	  

Clinch, Alexander 
(ex rel.) vs. 
James P. Keating. 

Coburn-Graham Con-
struction Company 
(ex rel.) vs. John 
J. Pallas, etc 	 

Coburn-Gahren Con-
struction Company 
(ex rel.) vs. John 
T. Pallas, etc 	 

Cody, Patrick H. (ex 
rel.) vs. John C. 
Hertle a n d an- 
other, etc. 	 

Coleman, Patrick (ex 
rel.) vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Collins, Char lea J. 
(ex rel.) vs. M c - 
Dougall Ilawkes, 
etc. 	  

Collins, James ( e x 
rel.) vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc 	 

Collins, James G. 
(ex rel.) vs. John 
F. Ahearn, etc 	 

Collins, William E. 
(ex rel.), vs. Nich-
olas J. Hayes, etc. 

Condon, Michael J. 
(ex rel.) vs. 
Thomas Sturgis, 
etc. 	  

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review assessment on 
Aqueduct property for irma. 

Certiorari to review assessment on real 
property for 1903. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Mandamus to compel payment of award 
for property taken. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
reinstate relator to position of As-
sistant Inspector of Street Openings. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of cer-
tain amount as compensation for 
erection of a portico. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of $55 
for erection of portico, Sixty-fifth 
street and Central Park, West. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Examining Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel certification of 
pay-roll. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
head of Bureau of Highways. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Fire Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Fire 
Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Auditor of Hoard of Education. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Fire 
Department. 

Certiorari to review assessment for re-
paving Thirteenth avenue, from Sev 
enteenth to Eighteenth street. 

Certiorari to review assessment for re. 
paving Sixteenth street, from Tenth 
avenue to the Hudson river. 

Certiorari to review assessment for re-
paving Eighteenth street, from 
Eleventh to Thirteenth avenue. 

Mandamus to compel execution of con-
tract. 

Certiorari to review assessment of 
special franchise for 1903. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Complaint Clerk. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from posi 
tion of Section Foreman. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman 00 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
certify that relator's salary as In-
spector of Masonry, Department of 
Education, has been increased. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Steamer Engineer. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 
position of Master Mechanic in De-
partment of Correction. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Foreman, Department of 
Street Cleaning. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Librarian, Brooklyn Public 
Library. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as De-
tective Sergeant. 

Oct. 9, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of South East.... 

Sept. 29, 1902 City of New Y o r k 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Yorktown 	 

Oct. 7, 1903 

Oct. 	9, 1905 

Oct. 	9, 1905 

July z6, 1904 

Apr. 18, 1899 

Sept. 21, 1904 

Sept. 21, 1904 

July 25, 1904 

June Is, 1899 

Mar. 3, 1903 

Sept. 9, 1903 

Jan. 23, 1904 

Aug. a, 1905 

Mar 17, 1903 

Mar. 15, 1904 

June 12,1899 

Oct. 18, tool 

July 7, 1904 

June 29, 1899 

Feb. T 1, 19os 

Feb. 5,1903 

Dec. 9. 1904 

Connolly, Frank (ex 
rel.) vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

June 19, 1903 	Connolly, Lou is C 	 
(ex rel.) vs. the 
Board of Educa- 
tion, etc. 	 

	

Nov. a, 1904 Connors. James J 	 

	

(ex rel.) vs 	 
Nicholas J. Hayes, 
etc. 	  

Dec. 8, 1891 	Con s ol idated Gas 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. the Board of 
Revision and Cor-
rection of Assess- 
ments 	 

Mar. 30, 1904 

Feb. 5, 1892 	Con soli dated Gas 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. the Board of 
Revision and Cor-
rection of Assess- 
ments 	 

Feb. 5, 1892 	Con soli dated Gas 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. the Board of 
Revision and Cor-
rection of Assess- 
ments 	  

Dec. 31, 1903 	Co n soli dated Gas 
Light Company of 
New York (ex 
rel.) vs. Robert 
G. Monroe, etc 	 

July 13, 1905 'Consolidated 	Tele- 
graph and Electri-
cal Subway Com-
pany (ex rel.) vs. 
State Board of 
Tax Commission- 
ers 	  

	

Apr. 28, 1905 Corcoran, John A 	 
(ex rel.) vs. Will-
iam McAdoo, etc. 

Aug. 2, 1905 	Corker, William H. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
Harn McAdoo, etc. 

Mar. 28, 1904 	Corkill, John v • (ex 
rel.) vs. 	illiam 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Corlies, Jacob V. 
(ex rel.) vs. John 
McG. Woodbury, 
etc. 	  

Corr, James (ex 
reL) vs. Board of 
Police  Commis- 
sioners 	 

Corrigan, James J. 
(ex rel.) vs. 
Charles H. Knox 
et al. 	  

Coughlan, Tim o thy 
J. (ex rel.) vs. 
Nicholas J. Hayes, 
etc., et at 	 

Coughlin, Willi am 
(ex rel.) vs. 
Francis J. Lantry. 

Crafft, George E. (ex 
rel.) vs. John M. 
Woodbury 	 

Craigie, Mary E. (ex 
rel.) vs. David A. 
Boody et al., etc. 

Crean, William I (ex.  
rel.) vs. VflIliam 
McAdoo, etc 	 
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Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced, 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 43 151 Oct. 7, 7903 City of New York 

(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Cortlandt 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Cortlandt 

City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Cortlandt 

June a, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Julia 
E. Goossen et al. 

Oct. 7, 1903 	City of New York 
(ex rel.). vs. Town 
of Greenburgh 

Oct. 9, 1905 	City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Greenburgh.... 

May 6, 1905 City of New York 
"(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 
Mary IL Law-
rence, as execu-
trix, etc., et al.... 

Oct. 9. 1905 	City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Lewisboro 

Oct. 9, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of T.ewishoro 

Aug. 3, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Eliz-
abeth Lyon, etc., 
et al. 	  

Oct- 7, 1903 City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Mount Pleasant. 

Oct. 9, 1905 	City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Mt. Pleasant.. 

Oct. 9, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Mt. Pleasant.. 

Oct. 9, 1905 	City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of New Castle... 

Sept. 29, 1902 City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of North Castle... 

Oct. 7, 1903 City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of North Castle... 

Oct. 9, 7905 	City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of North Castle.. 

Oct. 9, 1905 	City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of North Castle.. 

Sept. 29, 1902 	City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of North Salem .. 

Oct. 7, 1903 City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of North Salem .. 

Oct. 9, x oos City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of North Salem... 

Oct. 9, 1905 	City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of North Salem... 

June 2, 1905 City of New York 
ex rel.) vs. Ole 

Olssen et al 	 

June 2, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Will-
iam O'Toole et al. 

June 2, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Sand-
rock Realty Com- 
pany et al 	 

Sept. 29, 1902 City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. As-
sessors of Town of 
Somers, etc. 	 

Oct. 7, 1903 City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Somers 	 

Oct. 9, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Somers 	 

Oct. 9, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of Somers 	 

Sept. 19, 1902 City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Southeast 	 

Oct. 7, 1903 City of New York 
(ex rel.), vs. Town 
of Southeast 	 

Oct. 9, 1905 City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Town 
of South East.... 

Certiorari to review assessment on real 
property for 1903. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1 904- 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review award for damages 
caused by change of grade, Willis 
Avenue Bridge. 

Certiorari to review assessment on real 
property for 1902. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review assessment on 
Aqueduct property for 1902. 

Certiorari to review assessment on real 
property for 1903. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review determination of 
respondents in canceling certain sales 
for taxes of lands in late Town of 
Gravesend, Kings County, made by 
State Comptroller in 1898. 

Certiorari to review award made for 
change of grade. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1 904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review award to E. Lyon, 
executrix, for damages, construction 
of Third Avenue Bridge. 

Certiorari to review assessment on real 
property for 1902, 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on 
Aqueduct property for 1902. 

Certiorari to review assessment on lea! 
property for 1903. 

• 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review assessment on 
Aqueduct property for 1902. 

Certiorari to review assessment on real 
property for 1903. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review award for damages 
caused by change of grade, Willis 
Avenue Bridge. 

Certiorari to review award for damages 
caused by change of grade, Willis 
Avenue Bridge. 

Certiorari to review award for damages 
caused by change of grade, Willis 
Avenue Bridge. 

Certiorari to review assessment on 
Aqueduct property for igoa. 

Certiorari to review assessment on real 
property for 1903. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1905. 

Certiorari to review assessment on 
Aqueduct property for 1902. 

Certiorari to review assessment on real 
property for 1903. 

Certiorari to review assessment on aque-
duct property for 1904. 

Supreme, 
Putn'm Co. 56 536 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 36 334 

Supreme, 
West- Co– 43 149 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 48 531 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 56 532 

Supreme.. 47 371 

Supreme.. IT 94 

Supreme.. 48 414 

Supreme.. 48 415 

Supreme. • 47 444 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 9 514 

Supreme.. 39 86 

Supreme.. 42 325 

Supreme.. 45 27 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 x90 

supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 i96 

Supreme, 
Rings Co.. 45 456 

Supreme.. 41 281 

Supreme, 
Rings Co.. 49 345 

Supreme..•42 350 

Supreme. - .43 

Supreme. ••43 

Supreme.. 44 306 

Supreme, 
Albany Co. 54 496 

Supreme.. 53 274 

Supreme.. 56 ifio 

KingsSu1)   
Supreme, 

 "Ce, Co.. . • 45 444 

Supreme.. 45 367 

QS uu Pe Tee:: edo. 9 540 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 28 41T 

Supreme.. 47 279 

Supreme.. 12 236 

Supreme.. 31 355 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 414 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 50 259 

Supreme.. 54 194 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 43 150 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 48 536 

Supreme.. 53 459 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 48 539 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 56 539 

Supreme.. 56 197 

West. Co.. 43 ,6o 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 48 530 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 56 531 

Supreme. 
West'r Co. 48 537 

Supreme. 
West. Co.. 36 333 

Supreme. 
West. Co.. 4s 150 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 48 528 

Supreme. 
West'r Co. 56 529 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 36 333 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 43 1 47 

Supreme. 
West'r Co. 48 529 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 56 53o 

Supreme.. 54 7 95 

Supreme.. 54 196 

Supreme.. 54 197 

Supreme, 
West. Co.. 36 332 

Supreme. 
Putnam Co.43 153 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 48 527 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 56 528 

Supreme. 
Putnam Co.36 335 

Supreme. 
Putnam Co.43 152 

Supreme, 
Putn'm Co. 48 535 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 48 532 	Oct. 9, 1905 

Supreme, 
West'r Co. 56 533 	Oct. 9, 1905 
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Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme...42 185 Sept. 16, 1891 

Supreme.. 58 391 Nov. 1, 	1905 

Supreme.. 44 304 Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 87 Aug. 17, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 367 Jan. 4, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 244 Oct. 19, 	1905 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 13 1 June r2, 1899 

Supreme.. 44 341 Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 296 Oct. 26, 	1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 306 Mar. 2, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 405 June 28, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 337 July 13, 1904 

Supreme.. 39 432  Apr. ag, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 388 July 8, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 39 175 Mar. II, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 253 Dec. 22, 1903 

Supreme.. 42 117 Oct. 5, 1903 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 9 538 June 12, 1899 

Suoretne• • 45 453 Mar. 30, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 225 Jan. 	26, 19o3 

Supreme.. 42 	97 Aug. 20, 1903 

Supreme.. 51 	500 Feb. 27, 1905 

Supreme.. 26 	r Mar. 9, 19o1 

Supreme .. 44 196 Dec. 14, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 295 Oct. 26, 19o5 

Supreme.. 54 293 June 17, 1905 

Supreme.. 22 317 June 6, 'goo 

Supreme, 
Rinse Co.. 37 357 Dec. to, 1902 

Supreme.. 31 354 Feb. tr, 19os 

Supreme.. 33 389 Apr. 24, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 260 Dee. 9, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 296 Oct.  . 	2-, 1905 

Kings Co.. so 313 Dec. 10, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 	12 Apr. 8, 1904 

Supreme, 
Supreme.. 33 ass Apr. 26, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 27o Dec. 14, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 	19 Apr. II, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 437 Sept. I, 19os 

rel.) vs. the Board 
of Education 	 

Finley, John (ex 
rel.) v s . Francis 
V. Greene, etc 	 

	

Fisher, George M 	 
(ex rel.) vs 	 
Elgin R. L. Gould, 
etc. 	  

Egan, John (ex rel.) 
vs. Board of Po-
lice Commission- 
ers 	  

	

Enright, Richard E 	 

	

(ex rel.) 'vs 	 
Francis V. Greene, 
etc. 

Farrell, Hugh F. (ex 
rel.) vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc 	 

Fay, Thomas B. (ex 
rel.) v a . William 
McAdoo, etc. 	 

	

Ferris, William J 	 

	

(ex rel. 1 vs 	 
Francis V. Greene, 
etc. 	  

	

Fielding, William H 	 

	

(ex rel.) vs 	  
Francis V. Greene, 
etc. . 	  

Finigan, Rose M. (ex 

Drescher, Alexander 
S. (ex rel.) vs. 
John McGaw 
Woodbury, etc 	 

	

Druhan, Thomas L 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Dunleavy, John (ex 
rel.) vs. Thomas 
F. Gilroy 	 

	

Dunn, Thomas J 	 
(cx rd.), vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout, 
etc., and another. 

East River Gas Com-
pany of Long Isl-
and City (ex rel.) 
vs. Robert G. 
Monroe, etc. 	 

Edgerton, Rae A. (ex 
rel.) v I . Francis 
V. Greene, etc 	 

Edison Electric Illu-
minating Company 
of Brooklyn ( e x 
rel.) vs. Robert G. 
Monroe, etc. 	 

Edwards, James (ex 
rel.). vs. William 
F. Balzer et al., 
etc. . 	  

Fitzpatrick. John J. 
(ex rel.) vs. Board 
of Police ........  

Flaherty, Patrick J. 
(ex rel.) vs. 
James H. Tully, 
etc. . 	  

Denton, John A. (ex 
rel.) vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc 	 

De Stefano, Matteo 
(ex rel.) vs. John 
McG. Woodbury 	 

Dillon, Michael (ex 
rel.) vs. John M. 
Woodbury, etc. 	 

Donnelly, Christopher 
J. (ex rel.) vs. 
William McAdoo. 

Donovan, Cornelius 
B. (ex rel.), vs. 
William McAdoo, 
etc. 	  

	

Donovan, Thomas J 	 

	

(ex rel.) vs 	 
William McAdoo, 
etc. 	  

Fallon, Eugene A. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Farley, Thomas M. 
(ex rel.) vs. 
P e t er 5. Collins, 
etc. 	  

Doonan, Edward E. 
(ex  rel.) vs. 
William McAdoo, 
etc., et al. 	 

Doyle, Bartholomew 
(ex rel.) vs. John 

c G. Woodbury, 
etc. 	  

(ex rel.) vs. 
Francis V. Greene, 
etc. 	  

Curran, John (ex 
r e 1.) vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc 	 

Curtin, Daniel J. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo 	 

Curtis, Charles 5. 
(ex rel. 1 vs. 
James P. Keating. 

Dalton, William A. 
(ex rel.) vs. 
Thos. W. Hynes, 
etc. 	  

Doyle, Christo ph er 
J. (ex rel.), vs. 
William McAdoo, 
etc. 

(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Day, Thomas S. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Deloughry, Pat rick 

	

(ex rel.) vs. B. J 	 
York et at 	 

Cummings, James 

Daly, Charles A. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Storekeeper. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po. 
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Public School Teacher. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po. 
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of part 
of hail of W. T. Allen to Sheriff, 
New York County. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Mandamus to compel issuance of permit 
for building, Adams and Johnson 
streets, Brooklyn. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Fireman, Fire Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman 011 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel awarding of oon-
tract for electric lighting. 

Mandamus to compel payment of claim 
for removing debris from Hotel Dar-
lington, etc. 

Mandamus to compel execution of con-
tract. 

Mandamus to compel revision of rating 
in examination for promotion to 
Roundsman. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as De -
tective Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Acting Assistant Foreman, Street 
Cleaning Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
position of Section Foreman, Street 
Cleaning Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator in the Third District Court-
house. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Property Clerk. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant to Foreman, Department of 
Street Cleaning. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Acting Assistant Foreman, Street 
Cleaning Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition a. 
Detective Sergeant. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal frogs Fe-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to re. 
assign petitioner as a Laborer in 
Sixteenth Street Yard, Manhattan. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Keeper, Department of Correction. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis-
sioners in removing relator from the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant of Police. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Court. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

When 
Commenced. 

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 3s 193 Aug. 	1, 1902 

	

Flannelly, James (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.) 	v s . 	Thomas 	member of the uniformed force. 
Sturgis, 	etc. 	.... 

Supreme.. 

supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

39 

44 

247 

313 

Mar. a6, 1903 

Dec. 31, 1903 

Flannery, 	Joseph 	A. 	Mandamus to compel defendants to file 
(ex rel.) vs. Corn- their 	report 	of 	awards 	in 	re 	One 
missioners of Esti- Hundred 	and 	Seventy-ninth 	street 
mate  	opening. 

Flatbush 	G a s 	Corn- Mandamus to compel execution of con- 
pany 	(ex 	rel.) 	vs. 	tract.  

upreme, 
g 	Co.. 44 314 Dec. 	31, 1903 

Robert G. Monroe, 
etc. 	(No. 

Flatbush 	G a a 	Com- Mandamus to compel execution of con- 
pany 	(ex rd.) 	vs. 	tract. 
Robert G. Monroe, 
etc. 	(No. 	2) 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 II Sept. 11, 1905 Flatbush 	Gas 	Com- Mandamus to compel countersigning of 

pany (ex rel.) 	vs. 	warrants for payment of money for 
George B. McClel- electric light furnished in Brooklyn. 
lan, 	etc. 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 128 Dec. 	1, 1905 

	

Flatbush 	Gas 	Com- Mandamus to compel issuance of cer- 

	

pany 	(ex rel.) 	vs. 	tificate 	for 	unexpended 	balance 	for 
Edward M. Grout, 	lighting purposes. 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 47 387 July 	20, 1904 Flynn, Joseph E. 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 
rel.), 	vs. 	William 	lice Department. 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme.. 40 406 Dec. 	27, 1904 Fogarty, 	Lawrence 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Joseph 	Assistant Foreman, Bureau of High- 
Cassidy, 	etc 	ways. 

Supreme.. 56 53 July 	25, 1905 Foley, 	John 	C. 	(ex 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	front 
rel.), 	vs. 	Thomas 	position of Deputy Clerk of Court. 
F. Smith, etc 	 

Supreme.. 56 422 Aug. 31, 1 905 Foody, 	Michael 	E. 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
(cx rel.), vs. Wil- Captain of Police. 

	

liam McAdoo 		 
Supreme.. 37 6s Oct. 	23, 1902 

	

Forster, 	Adolph 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 

	

rel.), 	vs. 	Police 	lice Department. 
Court 	  

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 13 4o Jan. 	27, 1899 Fox, Peter 	(ex rel.), 	Mandamus to compel 	reinstatement of 

vs. 	William 	Dal- relator to position of Fireman in De 
ton  	partment of Water Supply. 

Supreme.. 36 89 Aug. 28, 1902 

	

Frank, 	Henry 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

rel.). 	vs. 	Robert 	Clerk, Department of Water Supply. 
G. Monroe, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 404 July 	14, 1903 Freelan, 	Charles 	W. 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po. 

(ex rel.), vs. 	Fran- lice Department. 
cis V. Greene, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 217 May 	6, 1904 Friel, Joseph H. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel placing of name 

rel.), 	vs. 	William 	on pension roll. 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme.. 43 71  Sept. 24, 1903 Fullam, 	Margaret 	D. 	Mandamus to compel payment of int... 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Ed- est on 	awards for land condemned, 
ward 	M. 	Grout, 	Riverside drive and parkway. 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 54 488 July 	13, 1905 Gannon, 	Michael 	J., 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	from 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil- Police Department. 
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Supreme.. 54 1 74 May 31, 1905 Gardner, 	Delmar 	S. 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Pa 
(ex rel.), vs. Will- lice 	Department. 
iam McAdoo, etc. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 489 May 	2, 1902 

	

Garvey, Daniel S. (ex 	Certiorari to review removal from Po- 
rel.), 	vs. 	J. 	N. 	lice Department. 
Partridge, 	Commis- 
sioner 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 40 377 Sept. 23, 1904 Garvey, 	Joseph 	M. 	Mandamus 	to compel reinstatement as 

(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Wil- Patrolman, 	Police Department 
liam McAdoo, 	etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 81 Aug. 	26, 1904 Gilfeather, 	Jane 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel cancellation of as- 

	

rd.), vs. Edward M. 	sessment 	grading Surf avenue. ,for 
Grout, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 283 Sept. 	9, 1 904 Gilhnoly, 	William 	B. 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	recognition 	as 

(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Wil- Patrolman 	assigned 	to 	detective 
liam McAdoo, etc 	work. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 69 Nov. 23, 1903 Gill, 	John 	S. 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 

	

rel.), vs. Francis V. 	lice Department. 
Greene, etc 	 

Supreme.. 44 342 Dec. 	31, 1903 Gilligan, 	Anthony Af. 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	regrading 	and 
(ex rel.), 	vs. 	Fran- recognition as Detective Sergeant. 
cis V. Greene, etc 	 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 13 	2 	June Ts, 1899 	Gleason, William J. 

(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

July 3t , 19011 	Glennon, Timothy C 	 
(ex rd.), vs. Mor-
ris Adler et al., 
etc. 	  

Gluckman, Joseph (ex 
rel.), vs. John C. 
Hertie and another. 

Golden, Edward (ex 

	

rel.), vs. James H 	 
Tully, etc 	 

Grebe, George H. (ex 
rel.). vs. Nicholas 
J. Hayes, etc 	 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 37 510 

20 420 Dee. 26, tges G r a d y, 	Alexander 	Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	on charges. 
Thomas 	Sturgis, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 47 212 July 	z, 1904 Greene, 	Frederic 	L. 	Mandamus 	to compel reinstatement as 

	

(ex rel.), vs. George 	Examiner, City Record Office. 
B. McClellan et al. 

Supreme.. 29 47 Oct. 	31, 1951 Greene, 	Joseph 	P. 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	of 	re- 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	John 	lator from position of Fireman, first 
5. 	Scannell ...... 	grade. 

Supreme.. 33 386 Apr. 14, 1902 Greenwood, 	Horatio 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
N. 	(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Acting 	Assistant 	Foreman, 	Street 
John 	M. 	Wood- Cleaning Department. 
bury, etc 	 

Supreme.. 34 318 June 19, 1902 

	

Grogan, Anthony (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	P. 	M. 	Building Inspector. 
Stewart, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 TO Sept. II, 1905 Grove, 	Robert 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

rel.), 	vs. 	William 	Sergeant, 	Police 	Department. 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 58 

Supreme.. 34 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 

Supreme.. 54 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 	59 

222 

433 

8. 

6o 

335 

Oct. 	17, 

July 	3, 

JeT)T. 22, 

May x6, 

Dec. 27, 

1905 

i902 

1905 

ipos 

1905 

	

Ha
E
gemeyer, 	Frank 

	

. 	(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 
Edward M. Grout, 
et 	al 	  

	

Hahn, 	Frederick 	(ex 
rel.). 	vs. 	John 	M. 
Woodbury, etc 	 

	

Halfpenny, 	Robert 
(ex rel.), vs. 	Wil- 
liam McAdoo. etc. 

	

Hamburger, 	Robert 
(e x 	r e I.), 	• s. 
Board of Estimate 
and 	Apportion- 
ment 	  

	

Hamelburg, 	Joseph 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Wil- 
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of part 
of assessment on property 	in 	First 
Ward, Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Acting 	Assistant 	Section 	Foreman, 
Street Cleaning Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, 	Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel fixing of salary as 
Stenographer. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as 	Patrolman, 	Police 	Department, 
during probationary period. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Supreme.. 46 139 

Supreme.. 45 454 

Supreme.. 45 421 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 35 178 

Apr. 27. 19•4 

Mar. 3o, 1904 

Mar. 24, 1904 Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Fireman. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Teacher, Brooklyn Disci. 
plinary Training School. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Examining Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Mate. 
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SCHEDULE I-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. SCHEDULE I-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme.. 44 343 Dee. 31, 1903 

Supreme.. 46 93 Apr. 	19, 1904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 49 1 99 Oct. 	se, 1904 

Supreme.. 58 20 Sept. 13, 	1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 409 Feb. 	so, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 14 Sept. 11, 	1 905 

Supreme.. 34 321 June ig, 1902 

Supreme.. 38 78 Jan. 	13, 1903 

Supreme, 
KingsCo.. 48 282 Sept. 	9. 1904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 59 336 Dec. 	27, 1905 

Supreme.. 36 36o Oct. 	2, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 336 Dec. 27, 1905 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 56 431 Aug. 31, 1905 

Supreme.. 41 421 July 	16, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 406 July 	14, 1903 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 35 57 July 	14,1902 

Supreme.. 12 210 June 27,1899 

Supreme.. 38 7o Jan. 	13, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 too Nov. 29, 1905 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. • 	45 74 Jan. 	29, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 34 to May 	5, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 496 Sept. 	9, 	1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 32 191 Mar. 	13. 1902 

rel.), vs. Building 
Department 	 

Hartough, Oscar (ex 
vs. Edward 

M. Grout, etc 	 
Healey, Arthur V. 

(ex rel.), vs. Perez 
M. Stewart, etc 	 

Heart, Elmer W. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc 	 

FIelwig, Henry (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Hennessy, John (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Hill, George R. (ex 
rel.), vs. Depart-
ment of Health.... 

Hoag. Edgar P. (ex 
rel.). vs. James P. 
Keating 	 

Hughes, Francis J. 
(ex rel.). vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

Hughes, James A. 13. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Hughes, Martin (ex 
rel.), vs. George 
F. Schaefer, etc 	 

Hughes, Peter G. (ex 
rel.), vs. Health 
Department 	 

Hughes. Thomas M. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Hughes, William (ex 

	

rel.). vs. John N 	 
Partridge 	 

Hartman, Marx (ex 

T. (ex rel.), vs. 
William McAdoo, 
etc. 	  

Hilbert, Peter C. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran- 

	

cis V. Greene, etc 	 
Hildebrand, Diederich 

Henry, Thomas E., 

Hamilton, 	Richard 
(ex rd.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

Henan, Agii (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John F 	 
Ahearn, etc 	 

	

Hanrahan, Daniel E 	 
(ex rd.), vs. Wil- 
liam McAdoo, etc 	 

	

Harboray, Susan E 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Fred-
erick L. Keating, 
etc. 	  

(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc.. 

Herrington. Henry E. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo. etc. 

Hickman, Richard 

G. (ex rel.), vs. R. 
W. De Forest, etc.. 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 13 	5 	June 12, 1899 	Joyce, Thomas (ex 

rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 16 	Sept 12, 1905 	Kane, 	James 	(ex 

rel.). vs. George 
B. McClellan et at 

Supreme.. 38 158 	Jan. 22, 1903 	Kane. Patrick J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Francis V 	 
Greene 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 119 

Supreme.. 38 120 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. so 260 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58  7 

56 12 

Jan. 19, 1903 	Kane, Thomas H. 
(ex rel.). vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene.... 

Kealey, Edward F. 
(ex rel.). vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene.... 

Keegan, Peter T. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo 	 

Jan. 19, 1903 

Dec. 9, 1904 

Sept. 11, 1905 

July 18, 1905 

Keenan, James (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Kelley, John H. (ex 
rel.). vs. Nicholas 
J. Hayes, etc 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman, Police Department. 

Certiorari to review revocation of 
I ICense as keeper of employment 
agency. 

Mandamus to compel approval of plans 
and to issue permit. 

Mandamus to compel payment of com-
pensation as Inspector of Repairs 
during removal. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Building Inspector. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Patrolman assigned to detective 
work. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman, Police Department, 
during probationary period. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman, Police Department, 
during probationary period. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Captain of Police. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Patrolman, Police Depart-
ment. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Tenement House Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Medical Inspector, Health Depart. 
ment. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Inspector of Street Open-
ings. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Chief Clerk. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Diagnostician, Health Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department: 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
grade relator as Detective Sergeant. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 13 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 13 

3 

4 

June 12, 1899 

June 12, 1899 

Hunt, 	John 	P. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
rel.), vs. 	Board 	of 	relator 	to position 	of 	Patrolman 	in 
Police  	the Police Force. 

Hurtin, 	Matthew 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel 	reinstatement of 
rel.), 	vs. 	Board of 	relator to 	position of 	Patrolman 	in 
Police  	the Police Force. 

Supreme .. 33 321 Apr. 15, 1902 Hyland, 	James 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from po-  
rel.), vs. 	James P. 	sition, Department of Highways. 
Keating, 	etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 295 Aug. 14, 1905 

	

Interstate Paving Co. 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	payment 	of 
(ex 	rel.) vs. 	Ed- amount due under contract for paving 
ward 	M. 	Grout, 	Third avenue, Brooklyn. 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 36  377 Oct. 3, 1902 

	

Jackson, William H., 	Mandamus to compel removal of pile of 

	

Company (ex rel.), 	stone on Seventeenth street 
vs. 	Jacob 	A. 	Can- 
tor, 	etc 	  

Supreme.. 44 333 Dec. 31, 1903 Jaeger, 	John 	A. 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po 

	

rel.), vs. Francis V. 	lice Department 
Greene, 	etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 299 Dec. 30, 1903 Jamaica 	Gas 	Light 	Mandamus to compel execution of con- 

Company 	(ex rel.), 	tract with relator. 
vs. Robert G. Mon- 
roe, 	etc 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 474 July 11, 1905 Jannace, Raffael 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel 	reinstatement as 

rel.), 	vs. 	John 	Driver, Street Cleaning Department. 
McG. Woodbury 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 11 2 Apr. 5, 1899 Johnson, Bradish 	(ex 	Certiorari 	to review proceedings as to 

rel.), 	et 	al., 	trus- changing grade of Eighteenth street, 
tees. 	vs. 	Edward 	between Eleventh and Twelfth ave- 
McCue et al 	nues. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman in 
the Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel Board of Estimate 
to pay relator's claim for expenses 
incurred in proceeding for removal. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po 
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as De-
tective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel promotion to 
position of third grade Clerk. 

Court. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

When 
Commenced. 

Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 297 Oct. 26, 1905 

	

Kellum, 	Everett 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel payment of salary 

	

rel.), 	vs. 	William 	as 	Patrolman 	during 	probationary 
McAdoo, 	etc 	period. 

Supreme.. 44 344 Dec. 31, 1903 Kelly, 	James 	J. 	(ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	regrading 	and 

	

rel.), vs. Francis V. 	recognition as Detective Sergeant. 
Greene, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51  435 Feb. 23, 5905 

	

Kennedy, John F. (ex 	Mandamus to compel recognition as De- 
rd.), 	vs. 	William 	tective Sergeant 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme.. 45 too Feb. 2, 1904 

	

Kiely, William M. (ex 	Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
rel.), 	vs. 	William 	regrade relator. 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme.. 59 314 Dec. 21, 	1905 

	

Kiernan, 	John 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel rerating of relator 

	

rel.), 	vs. 	William 	in 	promotion 	examination 	for 	Ser- 
F. 	Baker et al 	geant. 

Supreme.. 44 345 Dec. 3r, 1903 

	

Kuhne, Frederick (ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	regrading 	and 

	

rel.), vs. Francis V. 	recognition as Detective Sergeant. 
Greene, 	etc ...... 

Supreme.. 51 152 Jan. 23, 1905 La 	Chicotte, 	Henry 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
.A. 	(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Principal Assistant Engineer. 
George E. Best, etc. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 373 Nov. 2, 1904 Lahey, 	William 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal as Street 

	

rel.), vs. John It.fcG. 	Cleaner. 
Woodbury, 	etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B7 549 May 15,1894 Langan, 	E. A. 	(Peo- Certiorari to review dismissal from Fire 

ple 	ex 	rel.), 	Fire 	Department. 
Commissioner 	 

Supreme.. 44 333 Dec. 31,1903 

	

Langdon, Francis (ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 

	

rel.), vs. Francis V. 	lice Department. 
Greene, 	etc ...... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 24 218 Oct. tI3, 1900 Leavens, 	Lewis 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement tir 

rel.), vs. 	James P 		position of Inspector of Grading and 
Keating  	Paving. Department of Highways. 

Supreme.. 37 274 Nov. 20, 1902 Lehmkuhl, 	Dora 	E., 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	cancellation 	of 
as 	executrix, 	etc., 	arrears of taxes on No. 	to Mortor 
of 	Wilhelmine 	E. 	street for 1897. 
Lehmkuhl (ex rel.), 
vs. 	Edward 	M 	 
Grout, etc 	 

Supreme.. 51 499 Feb. 27, 1905 

	

Leiman, 	Henry 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po 

	

rel.), 	vs. 	William 	lice Department. 
McAdoo. etc. 	 

Supreme.. 56 481 Sept. 8, 	1905 

	

Leonard, Patrick (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	William 	Sergeant, 	Police 	Department. 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme.. 54 175 May 31, 1905 

	

Leonard, 	Thomas (ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 

	

rd.), 	vs. 	William 	lice Department. 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme.. 46 181 May 2, 1904 Levenson, Nathan 	B. 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
(ex rel.), vs. Frank 	Clerk, Tax Department. 
A. O'Donnel et al. 

Supreme.. 59 39 Nov. 21, 	1905 

	

Leverant, Nathan (ex 	Certiorari to review action in revoking 
rel.). 	vs. 	Edward 	license, under Ambler Law. 
H. Healy and Isaac 
A. Hopper 	 

Supreme.. 56 252 Aug. g, 1905 

	

Levy, Herman dr. (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

rel.), vs. Edmond 	Chief Inspector of Tenements. 
J. Butler, etc.- 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 297 Oct. 26, 	1905 Lipscher, 	Sigmund 	Mandamus to compel payment of salary 

(ex rel.). vs. Wil- as 	Patrolman 	during 	probationary 
liam McAdoo, etc. 	period. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 92 Sept. 25, 1905 Litson, 	Amelia 	A. 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	recognition 	as 

(ex rel.), vs. 	Wil- Principal, Public School No. 36, and 
liam 	H. 	Maxwc.11, 	payment of salary as such. 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 41 179 June 4, 1903 Lomax, 	James 	H. 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran- lice Department. 
cis V. Greene, etc 	 

Supreme.. 45 138 Feb. 9,1904 Lonergan, 	Edward 	J. 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	from 
(ex rel.), vs. John 	Department of Water Supply. 
T. 	Oakley, 	etc 	 

Supreme.. 44 347 Dec. 3r, 1903 Looram, Mathew 	(ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	regrading 	and 

	

rel.), vs. Francis V. 	recognition as Detective Sergeant. 
Greene, etc. 	 

Supreme.. 38 79 Jan. 	13, 1903 

	

Loosen, 	John 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 

	

rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel placing of name. 
on eligible list of Teachers. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 59 296 
	

Dec. 18, 1905 
	

Ludwig, George (ex 
rd.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme, 	
Lyman, James (ex Kings Co.. 45 	1 

	
Jan. ao, 1984 	

rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc. 	 

Lynch, John (ex Dec. 27, 1905 	
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

	

Lynch, Mary A. M 	 June 29. 1904 	
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Education et al. 

Lynch, Michael J. Aug. 78, 1903 	
(ex rd.), vs. Fran- 
cis V. Greene, etc. 

Lynch, Michael J. Feb. 5, 1 904 	
(ex rel.), vs. Will- 
iam McAdoo, etc. 
(No. 1) 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- Lynch, Michael J. 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Will- 	lice Department. 
iam McAdoo, etc. 
(No. 2) 	

 Mandamus to compel regrading and Lyons, John F. (ex 

	

rd.), vs. Francis 	recognition as Detective Sergeant 
V. Greene. etc. 	 

McAnana, Florentine Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

J• (ex. rel.). vs. 	Teacher, Department of Charities. 
James H. Tully, 
etc. 	  

McAuley, Michael j. 
(ex rd.), vs. Wil-
liam :McAdoo, etc. 

McAuliffe, Patrick J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

McCabe, Edgar (ex 

	

rd.), vs. James P 	 
Keating 	 

McCabe, Edgar (ex 
eel.), vs. Louis F. 
Haffen, etc. 	 

McCabe, John (ex 
rel.), vs. Depart- 
ment of Health 	 

McCracken, Robert 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

McDermott, James E. 
(ex rd.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

McDonald, Albert 
W. (ex rel.), vs. 
William McAdoo. 

5SO 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as I 
Clerk, Borough President's Office. 

Partridge, etc. .... 
Supreme 
Queens Co. 52 112 	Mar. 7, 1905 	Loughran, Katherine 

(ex rel.), vs. Will-
iam H. Maxwell, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 45 

	

122 	Feb. 5, 1904 

	

Supreme .. 44 348 	Dec. 31,1903 

426  May 4, 1 905 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 59 192 	Dec. 12, 1905 

	

225 	Oct. 19, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 29 309 	Mar. 27, 1901 

Apr. 6, 1go3 

	

Supreme.. 37 207 	Nov. 6, igos 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. g 529 June 12, 1899 

	

Supreme.. 39 223 	Mar. 20, 1903 

Aug. 31, 1905 

Supreme.. 53 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 43 

Supreme.. 39 304 

Supreme.. S6 424 

59 337 

47 187 

42  89 

45 121  

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Certiorari to review a fine imposed by 
Deputy Commissioner. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman, Police Department, 
during probationary period. 

Mandamus to compel Board to accord 
relator rank and pay of Assistant 
Principal. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po 
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Laborer, Department of 
Highways. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Foreman, Department of 
Highways. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Labor-
er, Health Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
during probationary period. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 



Mandamus to compel certification u 
Foreman, Bureau of Highways, Rich-
mond. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Keeper, Correction Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Engineer, Department 01 
Sewers. 

Mandamus to compel restoration to for 
mer rank as Teacher. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as De-
tective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Deputy Tax Commissioner. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po• 
lice Force. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Deputy Chief of License Bureau. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po 
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel fixing of salary as 
Coroner's Clerk. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Paver, Bureau of Highways. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as As 
sistant Foreman, Fire Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Court Clerk. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from De-
partment of Street Cleaning. 

Mandamus to compel action on ordi-
nance granting right to lay wires. 
erect poles, etc. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
during probationary period. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from De 
partment of Street Cleaning. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel payment of bal-
ance due on contract. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Fire 
Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Foreman Machinist, Repair Shops, 
Fire Department. 

Mandamus to compel the payment of 
assessment paid for the Twelfth ave-
nue opening, j1,o23.28. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement u 
General Inspector, Department of 
Charities. 

Mandamus to compel removal of G. W. 
Meeks from position of Superintend-
ent of Dependent Adults. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant of Police. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 282 

Supreme.. 56 427 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 59 65 

40  535 

Supreme..'47 349 

Supreme.. 54 1 73 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 437 

Supreme.. 58 54 

Supreme.. 46 145 

Sept. 9, 1904 

Aug. 31, 1905 

Nov. 23, 1905 

Mar. 23, 1895 

May 31, 1905 

Feb. 23,1905 

Sept. 19, 1905 

Apr. 27, 1904 

              

    

THE CITY RECORD. 

     

SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE I-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 35 127 	July 24, 1902 

Supreme.. 34 331 	June 21, 19o2 

Supreme.. 34 82 	May 14, 1902 

Supreme.. 46 241 	May z o, 1904 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 51 436 	Feb. 23, 1905 

Supreme.. 37 	3 	Oct. 21, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 33 489 	May 2, 7902 

Supreme. • 44 350 	Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings CO.. 56 425 	Aug. 3r, 1905 

Supreme.. 37 355 
	

Dec. to, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 46 175 
	

May 2, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 334 
	

Dec. 3i, 1903 

Supreme.. 41 229 	June 12, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 354 	Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 9 527 	June 12, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 298 	Oct. 26, 1905 	McKie, Charles L. 

(ex rel.), vs. Wil- 
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Suprerr e, 

	

Kings Co.. 44 246 Dec. 31, 1903 	McLaughlin, James F. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

	

Dec. 3z, 1903 	McLaughlin, Jas. H. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

Aug. 31, 1905 McNally, Patrick 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo ..... 

	

Dec. 31, 1903 	McNamara, John F. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran- 
cis V. Greene, etc. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 226 	Dec. 6, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 42 36 	Aug. 8, 1903 	McNiff, Philip (ex 

rel.), vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc.... 

Supreme.. 39 162 	Mar. lo, 1903 	McSherry, Patrick (ex 
rel.), vs. Municipal 
Civil Service Com- 
mission et at 	 

Madigan, Thomas V. 
(ex rel.), vs. Thom-
as Sturgis, etc..... 

Mogan, Richard F. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo..... 

Magee, Joseph C. (ex 
rel.), vs. George 
F. Roesch, etc., et 
al. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 38 118 	Jan. rp, 1903 	Mahoney, Richard E. 

(ex rel.), vs. Fran- 
cis V. Greene, etc. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 267 	Feb. 6, 1905 	Mahoney, William (ex 

rel.), vs. John McG. 
Woodbury, etc. ... 

Supreme.. 51 list 	Jan. 23, 1905 	Manhattan and Bronx 
Electric Company 
(ex rel.), vs. Chas. 
V. Fornes et al.... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 191 	Dec. 12, 1905 	Manning, 	Thomas 

(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Mariano, Angelo A. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 

Woodbury, oodbury, 
etc., et at 	 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 9 sit3 June 12, 1889 Marinan, John P. (ex 

rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

Supreme.. 52 396 Mar. 29, 1905 Marrone, 	Concetta 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout, etc. 

Supreme.. 39 14 	Feb. 20, 1903 	Martin, 	Peter 	(ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc. 	 

Supreme.. 47 482 July 29, 1904 	Martin, Peter (ex 
rel.), vs. Nicholas 
J. Hayes, etc 	 

	

Supreme..*52 338 Dec. 5, 1896 Martin, William R 	 
(ex rel.). vs. The 
Comptroller 	 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 9 53o June 12, 1899 May, Lawrence J. 

(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

	

Meade, Michael B 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Meehan, Patrick A. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran- 
cis V. Greene, etc 	 

	

Merwin, Edwin F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. James 
H. Tully. etc 	 

	

Merwin, Edwin F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. James 
H. Tully, etc., et 
al. 	  

Metcalf, Henry (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo 	 

Supreme.. 41 293 
	

June 22, 1903 

Supreme.. 45 32 
	

Jan. 25, 1 904 

Supreme. • 44 348 
	

Dec. 31,1903 

Supreme.. 44 350 
	

Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme.. 54 179 
	

June z, 1905 

Supreme.. 29 417 
	

Dec. 10, 1901 

Supreme.. 44 354 
	

Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 9 531 	June 12, 1899 

Supreme.. 56 423 	Aug. 31, 1905 

Supreme.. 56 285 	Aug. 71, I905 

Supreme.. 54 486 	July 13, 1905 

Supreme.. 7 367 	Jan. 	5, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 48 28z 	Sept. 9, 1 904 

Supreme.. 44 349 	Dec. 3z, 1903 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 9 533 	June 12. 1899 

Supreme. 
Kings Co.. 23 420 	Aug. 3o, 1900 

Supreme. 45 305 	Mar. 3, 1904 

Supreme.. 36 90 	Aug. 28, 1902 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 9 532 	June 12, 1899 

	

436 	Feb. al, 1905 

	

2 	Aug. 3, 1904 

	

312 	June so, 1905 

Supreme.. 45 448 	Mar. 29, 1 904 

Supreme.. 44 303 	Dec. 31,1903 

Supreme.. 44 365 
	

Jan. 4, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 308 	Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme.. 44 309 	Dec. 37, 1903 

Supreme.. 43 7o 	Sept. 24, 1903 

Supreme.. 50 496 
	

Dec. 31,1904 

Supreme. • 45 271 	Feb. 29, 1904 

Municipal. 56 474 	Sept. 7, 1905 

Supreme.. 44 305 	Dec. 31, 1903 

O'Brien, James J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam II. Baker et 

O'Brien, John E., 
and others (ex 
rd.) vs. the Board 
of Assessors .... 

O'Brien, Joseph (ex 
rel.) vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

O'Brien, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
Mc Adoo, etc 	 

	

O'Connell, Robert F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Nich-
olas J. Hayes, etc. 

O'Connor, Patrick H. 
(ex rel.) vs. John 
F. Ahearn, etc 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. ES 482 June 27, 1895 O'Donnell, Hugh.... 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Sewers. 

Mandamus to compel regrading sad 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Uniformed Force of the 
l'olice Department. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman Ow 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of bills 
for stenographic work. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Police Department. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator as Driver from Fire Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Patrolman assigned to detective 
work. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis-
sioner in dismissing relator from the 
Fire Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Chief Clerk, Tax Department, The 
Bronx. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as De 
tective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Examining Inspector, Commissioners 
of Accounts Office. 

Mandamus to compel Comptroller to 
note in tax books payment in full 
of special franchise tax for 1900. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Deputy Tax Commissioner. 

Mandamus to compel execution of con-
tract. 

Mandamus to compel awarding of con-
tract for furnishing gas-light. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of bid 
for lighting streets, etc. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of bid 
for lighting streets, etc. 

Mandamus to compel payment of inter-
est on awards for land condemned. 
Riverside drive and parkway. 

Mandamus to compel certification to 
Comptroller of record of support of 
Herman Nathan, a minor. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel execution of con-
tract. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Patrolman assigned to detective 
work. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel correction of rat-
ing for promotion to Roundsman, Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review proceedings in 
change of grade of One Hundred 
and Thirty-fourth street, between 
Alexander and Willis avenues. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition la De-
tective Sergeant. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
position of Fireman, Fire Department 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Corporation Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement in 
Department of City Works. 

McDonald, Peter (ex 
rd.), vs. George 
Cromwell, etc., et 
al. 	  

McDonnell, Peter (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
W. Hynes, etc..... 

McDonough, William 
H. (ex rel.), vs. 
Louis F. Haffcn, 
etc. 	  

McElhinney, Rebecca 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Education of 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

McElroy, Samuel A. 
(ex rel.), vs. Will-
iam McAdoo, etc.. 

McEnroe, Eugene J. 
(ex rel.), vs. James 
L. Wells et al., etc. 

McGarvey, Daniel S. 
(ex rel.). vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc... 

McGrady, Hugh J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

McGrath, Francis 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo..... 

McGrath, John (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc. .... 

McGuinness, Joseph 
(ex rel.), vs. George 
13. McClellan et al. 

McHugh, James J. 
(ex reL), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

McIver, Hugh (ex 
rel.), vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc.... 

McKeever, Henry 
(ex rd.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

McKenna, Patrick (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

Supreme. • 44 354 

Supreme.. 56 426 

Supreme. • 44 355 

McNeile, Hector (ex 
rel.), vs. George B. 
McClellan et al ... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 37 476 	Dec. 26,1902 

Supreme.. 56 495 
	

Sept. 9, 1905 

Supreme.. 52 336 	Mar. 23, 1905 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 43 336  Nov. 4, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 298-C.. • 	6 2-, 1905 

Supreme. • 44 332  Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme. • 45 55 	Jan. 27, 1904 

Supreme.. so 28 	Nov. 01, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 56 411 Aug. 29, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. Si 

Supreme. 48 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 

Michaels, William H. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

Michaels, William H. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
F. Ahearn, etc.... 

Miller, Willard (ex 
rel.), vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc.... 

Mitchell, Henry P. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc.. 

Monahan, Joseph (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

	

Moore, Thomas J. F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Mich- 
ael C. Murphy 	 

Moran, Edward (ex 
rel.), vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc 	 

Moran, John E. (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Morgan, Thomas 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Moynalian, Bartholo-
mew (ex rel.), vs. 
Edward M. Grout, 
etc. 	  

Moynihan, Daniel C. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Mulligan, Michael F. 
(ex rd.), vs. Fire 
Commissioner ..... 

Murphy, Charles M. 
(ex rel.), vs. Will-
iam McAdoo. etc.. 

Murphy, Jeremiah J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran-
cis V. Greene, etc. 

Murphy, Martin (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

	

Murphy, Thomas F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

	

Murphy, Thomas S 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Will- 
iam McAdoo, etc 	 

	

Murphy, Walker G 	 
(ex rel.), vs. James 
L. Wells, etc 	 

Murtagh, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

Myers, George F. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

	

Nason, George H 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
C. Hertie and an- 
other, etc. 	 

Nassau Electric Rail-
road Company (ex 
rel.) vs. Edward 
M. Grout and an- 
other 	  

Nealis, Thomas J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Frank A. 
O'Donnel et al 	 

New Amsterdam Gas 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. Robert G. 
Monroe, etc. 

New York and New 
Jersey Globe Gas 
Light Company 
(ex rel.) vs. 
Robert G. M o n - 
roe, etc. 	 

New York Edison 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. Robert G. Mon- 
roe, etc. 	 

New York Edison 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. Robert G. 
Monroe, etc. (No. 
2) 	  

New York I nves t: 
vestment and Im-
provement C o m - 
pany (ex rel.) vs. 
Edward M. Grout, 
etc. 	  

N e w York Juvenile 
Asylum (ex rel.) 
vs. James H. 
Tully, etc. 	 

Niebuhr, John H. (ex 
rel.) v s . William 
McAdoo, etc. 	 

Norris, Walter (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Northern Union Gas 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. Robert G. 
Monroe, etc. 	 

	

Nugent, Rafael R 	 
(ex rel.) vs 	 
William McAdoo, 
etc. 	  

	

O'Brien, Edward G 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil- 
liam McAdoo 	 
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SCHEDULE I-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE I-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 502 	Feb.  27, 1905 	Smith, George M. (ex 

eel.), vs. John R. 
Voorhis et al., etc. 

Jan. a,, 1903 	Smith, M ary  
rel.), vs. Charles 
C. Burlingham, etc 

Supreme.. 59 38 	Nov. 21, 1905 	Sparks, George (ex 
rel.), vs. Maurice 
Featherson, etc... 

17,;;;M" 38 156 

Supreme.. 38 79 	Jan. 15, 1903 

Supreme.. 5o 163 	Nov. 30, 1904 

Supreme.. 34 340 	June 23, 1902 

Supreme.. 8 35o 	Jan. 19, 1899 

Supreme.. 34 320 	June 19, 1902 

Supreme.. 36 277 	Sept. 23, 1902 

Supreme . 43 

Supreme.. 45 

Kings Co.. so 

Oct. 14. 1904 

	

182 	Oct. 12, 1903 

	

15 	Jan. 21, 1 904 

	

26o 	Dec. 9, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 49 119 

40  3 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 280 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 48 387 

Supreme, 
Rich'd Co. 49 187 

Supreme. 
Queens Co. 9 53S 

June 14, 1905 

Sept. 17, 1904 

Oct. 21, 1904 

Dec. 12, 1899 

	

Supreme.. 47 361 
	

July 15, 1904 

	

Supreme.. 56 az 
	

Aug. 2, 1905 

	

Supreme.. 44 305 
	

Dec. 31, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 36 141 	Sept. io, 19os 

	

48 283 	Sept. 9, 1904 

	

Supreme.. 58 is 	Sept. it, 1905 

	

Supreme. 46 291 	May 14, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Teacher in grammar school. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman. 

Mandamus to compel payment of re-
mainder of award for parcels 123 
and 128. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement Si 
Keeper, Department of Correction. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of cer-
tain money held for twenty years 
or more. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Telegraph Operator. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Examiner of Accounts, Commission-
ers of Accounts office. 

Mandamus to compel fixing of salary as 
Coroner's Clerk. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition of Patrolman, Police Depart-
ment. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Street Cleaning Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Street Sweeper. 

Mandamus to compel payment of awards 
for Parcels 15 and 16, Harlem 
Bridge. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Prohibition to restrain Police Commis-
sioner from trying relator on charges. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po• 
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Sewer Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Stableman in Fire Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Building Inspector. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

:Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel execution of con 
tract with relator. 

	

June 22, 1899 
	O'Donnell, John C. 

(ex rd.) vs. Board 
of Police 	 

O'Keefe, Irene M. Supreme.. 54 182 	June 1, 1905 	
(ex rel.), vs. Will- 
iam H. Maxwell, 
etc. 	  

	

O'Meara, 	Michael 

	

Sept. 8, 1905 	
(ex rel.), vs. Wil- 
IMm McAdoo, etc. 

O'Sullivan, Patrick J. 

	

May 14, 1902 	
(ex rel.) vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc. 

Ottinger, M a r x, et 

	

Sept. 21, 1903 	
al. 	(ex rel.) vs. 
Edward M. Grout, 
etc. 	  

Owens, Edward ( e x 
), vs. Thomas 

W. Hynes, etc 	 
Padian, John (ex 

rel.), N S. \Villiam 
McAdoo, etc 	 

People of the State 
of New York vs. 
P a t rick Keenan, 
etc. . 	  

Peterson, George H. 
(ex rel.). ss. Will-
iam McAdoo, etc. 

Pfeffer, Norbert L. 
(ex rel.) vs. John 
C. liertle and an- 
other, etc. 	 

	

Phillips, Charles E 	 

	

(ex rel.) vs 	 
George B. McClel- 
lan et al 	 

	

Picceola, 	Pasquale 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
McG. Woodbury, 
etc. 	  

	

Pierce, James P 	 
ex rel.), vs. Fran- 

	

cis V. Greene, etc 	 

	

Pierrotte, 	Guiseppe 

	

Mar. 27, 1905 	
(ex rel.), vs. John 
McG. Woodbury 	 

Pierrotte, G u i seppe 

	

Apr. 3, 1905 	
(ex rel.), vs. John 

	

McG. Woodbury 	 

	

Pinkney, Mary G 	 

	

June 15, 1904 	
(ex rel.) vs. E 	 
M. Grout, etc 	 

Policastro, Gregorio July 	5, 1905 	
(ex rel.), vs. John 
McG. Woodbury, 
etc. 

Kings Co.. 58 299 	Oct. 26. 19,5 	Potter, Charles D. 
Supreme, 

ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Supreme, 	
Powers, William A. Kings Co.. 41 510 	July 28, 1903 	

(ex rel.) vs. 
Francis V. Greene 
et al., etc 	 

Price, Joseph (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Supreme.. 44 356 	Dec. 31, 1903 	Pronty, John J. (ex 
rel.) v s . Francis 
V. Greene, etc 	 

Quigley, James  (ex 
rel.) vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc. ... 

Quinlan, John J. (ex 
rel.) v s . William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Quinn, Henry B. (ex 

	

rel.) vs. Louis F 	 
Ha ffen 	 

	

Q u i nn, Michael H 	 
lex rd.) vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

Quinn, Patrick J. (ex 

	

rel.) vs. Perez M 	 
Stewart, etc 	 

	

Reagan, Stephen J 	 
(ex rel.) vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc. 

Regan, John 0. (ex 
rel.) v s . William 
McAdoo, etc. ... 

Reilly, William J. (ex 
rel.) vs. Alexander 
E. Orr et al., etc.. 

Reis Herman L. (ex 
rel.) vs. John H. 
McConey, etc. ... 

Reynolds, James G., 
Jr. (ex rel.), vs. 
William McAdoo. 

Reynolds, James G. 
(ex rel.), vs. Will. 
ism McAdoo, etc. 

Richards, William (ex 
rel.), vs. George 
Cromwell, etc., et 
al. 	  

Richards, William 
(ex rel.), vs. 
George Cromwell 
et al. 	  

Richardson, George 
W. (ex rel.), vs. 
Board of Police.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 44 still 	Dec. 3o, 1903 	Richmond Hill s n d 

Queens County 
as Light C o m 

pany ,ex rel.), vs. 
Robert G. Monroe, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 59 35o 	Dec. 29, 1905 	Ricketts, George F. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam F. Baker et 
al. 	  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 252 	June 9, 1905 	Rieth, Charles (ex 

rel.), vs. Nicholas 
J. Hayes, etc..... 

Supreme.. 44 357 Dee. 31, rsio3 	Robertson, Elbert M. 
(ex rel.), vs. 
Francis V. Greene, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 39 307 	Apr. 7, 1903 	Robinson, Archibald 
(ex rel.), vs. 
Thos. Sturgis, etc. 

Supreme, 	
7o 	Nov. sy, 1903 	Reich e, Michael F. Calf/ CO.. 44 	

(ex  rel.), vs. 
Francis V. Greene, 
etc. 	 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 9 525 	June 12, 1899 

Supreme.. 52 Soo 	Feb. 27, 1905 

Supreme.. 51 336 	Feb. 16, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 41 315 	June 27, 1903 

Supreme 
Queens Lo. 9 536 	June zit, 1899 

Feb. 9, 1903 

	

7 365 	Jan. 4, 1890 	Ryan, John F. (ex 
rel.), vs. Patrick 
J. Gleason et al.. 

	

Supreme.. 44 358 Dec. 31, 1903 	Ryan, Thomas T. (ex 
rd.), v • . Francis 
V. Greene, etc... 

	

Supreme.. II 45 	Apr. 12, 1899 	Ryder, 	Charles 	S. 
(ex rel.), vs. 
William Dalton... 

	

Supreme. • 47 336 	July 13, 1904 	Salomon, Sidney H. 
(ex rel.), vs. 
Francis J. Lantry, 
etc. 	  

	

Supreme.. 56 42o 	Aug. 31, 1905 	Sauerbrey, 	Charles 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo .... 

	

Supreme.. 56 428 	Aug. 31, 1905 	Saul, Joseph A. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
Liam McAdoo..... 

	

Supreme.. 56 429 	Aug. 31, 1905 	Schauwecker, Charles 
L. (ex rel.), vs. 
William McAdoo. 

	

Supreme.. 39 85 	Mar. 2, 1903 	Schilling, Joseph (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout, etc.... 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 58 300 	Oct. 26, 1905 	Schlichte, Charles R. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

	

Supreme.. 35 112 	July 21, Igoe 	Schultze, Otto H. (ex 
rel.), vs. Willis L. 
Ogden et al., etc. 

	

Supreme.. 33 387 	Apr. 24, 1902 	Schwartz, Willi am 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury, etc. 

	

Supreme.. 44 36o 	Dec. 31, i903 	Scoble, William H. 
(ex rel.), vs. 
Francis V. Greene, 
etc. 

Scott, Margaret (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
F. O'Connor, etc. 

Segal, Sarah (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Jacob A 	 
Cantor et al 	 

Segee, Lewis M. (ex 
rel.), vs. Nicholas 
J. Hayes, etc 	 

Seide, Lois (ex rel.), 
vs. John E. Eustis, 
etc. 	  

Sellew, Edward (ex 

	

rel.), vs. N. J 	 
Hayes, etc 	 

Scoff, ITenry J. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Sheehan, James E. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Sheidt, Alvaretta F. 
(ex rel.), vs. 
William McAdoo, 
etc. 	 

Shepard, Frederick 
W., vs. John T. 
Oakley 	 • 

Shire, Nathaniel N. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo . • 

Dec. 31, 1903 	Sinnott, Edward F. 
(ex rel.), vs. 
Francis V. Greene, 
etc. 	  

Feb. 23, 1905 	Smith; Andrew T. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo. etc. 	 

Supreme.. 56 421 	Aug. 31, 1905 	Smith, Elbert 0. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc 	 

Spaulding, Henry K. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
H. McCooey et al. 

Spencer, Oscar B. 
(ex rd.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Standard Gas Light 
Company of 1 he 
City of New York 
(ex rel.) vs. Rob-
ert G. Monroe, etc. 

Steinson, George (ex 
rd.), vs. Board of 
Education 	 

Stoney, Frank C. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc. .... 

Stountenburgb, Wil-
liam A. (ex rel.), 

	

vs. Nicholas J 	 

	

Hayes, etc 	 

	

Stripling, George W 	 

	

(ex rel.), vs 	 
George B. Mc- 

	

Clellan, etc. 	 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 3o6 June 19, 1905 	Stuart, Alfred J. (ex 

rel.), vs Nicholas 
J. Hayes, etc.... 

Supreme.. 56 299 Aug. is, 1905 Sugden, Edward D. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sewer Construction Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel examination for 
position of Police Surgeon. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as De-
tective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement se 
Police Captain. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Driver. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Driver, Department of Highways. 

Mandamus to compel granting permis-
sion to enter examination for promo-
tion to Foreman, Fire Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
member of Fire Department- 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 9 534 

Supreme.. 56 482 

Supreme.. 34 73 

Supreme.. 43 49 

Supreme.. 44 195 
	

Dec. 14, 1903 

Supreme.. 45 476 
	

Mar. 31, 1904 

Supreme.. 46 285 
	

May 13, 1904 

Supreme.. 47 311 	July 8. 1904 

Supreme.. 48 	3 	Aug. 3. 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 5o 225 	Dec. 6, 1904 

Supreme.. 54 394 	July 5, 1905 

Supreme.. 41 422 	J uly 16, 1903 

Supreme.. 52 369 

Supreme.. 52 447 

Su preme.. 4 7 72 

Supreme.. 54 393 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 149 	May 26, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 294 

Rogers, Isaac (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

	

Rohrs, Edward W 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Will- 
iam McAdoo, etc 	 

Rooney, James H. (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Education 	 

Rosenberg, Israel (ex 
rel.), v • . Francis 
V. Greene, etc.... 

Rosenberg, Rudolph 
(ex rel.), vs. 
Board of Police.. 

Rourke, Lillian V. 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout, 
etc. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

Dec. 9, 1904 

May la, 1902 

May 20, 1904 

Aug. 22, 1902 

Supreme.. 56 123 	July 25, 1905 

Supreme.. go 261 

Soliceme • 34 55 

Supreme.. 46 337 

Supreme.. 35 46o 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 299 	Oct. 26, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 337 	Dec. 27, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 47 310 	July 8, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 49 16o 	Oct. 8, 1904 

Supreme.. 56 432 	Aug. 31, 1905 

Supreme. . 44 359 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 51 437 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel fixing of salary 
at 31,500. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the I'olice Force. 

Mandamus to compel cancellation of 
back taxes. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator as Foreman from Fire Depart-
ment, Long Island City. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Inspector in 
laying Croton pipes. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement a. 
Chief of Bertillon System, Black-
well's Island. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel cancellation of 
tax for 1887, real estate. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Mandamus to compel certification of 
relator's name for appointment as 
Coroner's l'hysician. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Acting Assistant Foreman, Street 
Cleaning Department. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel payment of money 
taken from relator when arrested. 

Nlandamus to compel removal of awn-
ing in front of Nos. 104 and 106 
Chrystie street. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Secretary of Relief Fund. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Messenger, Park Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
member of uniformed force, Fire 

De partment. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman during probationary 
period. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Patrolman, Police Department, 
during probationary period. 

Mandamus to compel granting of pen-
sion. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Clerk in Water Supply Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Captain of Police. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as De-
tective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel enrollment as a 
Republican. 

Certiorari to review dismissal on 
charges of gross misconduct. 

Mandamus to compel transfer to the 
position of Ship Carpenter, Dock De-
partment. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Ex-
amining Board. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel execution of con-
tract. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Teach-
er in Public Schools. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Patrolman assigned to detective 
work. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as 
Weighmaster, Fire Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Clerk, 
Bureau of Licenses. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as En-
gineer, Fire Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
position of Detective Sergeant. 

ifs 



SCHEDULE I-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. 

Register 
Court. and When 

Folio. Commenced. 
Title of Action, Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 48 491 	Sept. 28, 1904 Wynkoop, Hubert S. Mandamus to compel certification of 

(ex rel.), vs. Johnpay-roll as Electrical Engineer at 
T. Oakley, etc..... 	$3,000 per annum. 

Supreme.. 41 309 	June 25, 1903 	Young, Jacob M. (ex Certiorari to review dismissal from Po. 
rel.) vs. Francis 	lice Department. 
V. Greene, etc.... 

CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS (OTHER THAN STREET OPENING 
PROCEEDINGS). 

Folio. Commenced. 	 Title. 

Dock Department Sites. 

	

29, 1894 	Harlem river, between 104th and zo5th Its. 
29, 1894 North river, between 42d and 43d sts. 

	

29, 1894 	North river, between 39th and 41st sts. 

	

29. 1894 	North river, between 35th and 36th sts. 

	

25, 1895 	West st., zoo feet south of southerly line of Perry at. 

	

10, 1900 	Pier, old 15, East river. 

	

27, 190o 	North river, between 16th and 17th sts., and between 17th and 18th Its. 

	

14, 1902 	Pier, old 24, East river. 

	

14. 1902 	North river, between 18th and 23d sts. 

	

9, 1903 	North river, between 15th and 18th sts. 

	

9, 1903 	North river, between 41st and 42d ate. 

	

15, 1903 	Pier, old 23, East river. 

	

15, 1903 	Piers, old 23 and 24, East river. 

	

7, 1903 	Pier, old 18, East river. 

	

6, 1904 	North river, uplands, between West loth and West 22d sts. 

	

31, 1904 	Piers, old 9 and to, East river, Manhattan. 

	

31, 1904 	Piers, old 19 and 201  East river, Manhattan. 

	

31, 1904 	Pier, old t i, East river, Manhattan. 

	

31, 1904 	Pier, old 13, East river, Manhattan. 

	

31, 1904 	Piers, old 16 and 17, East river, Manhattan. 

	

31, 5904 	Pier, old 14, East river, Manhattan. 

	

28, 1905 	Pier, old 52, East river. Gouverneur slip. 

	

28,1905 	Pier, old 57, East river, Gouverneur slip. 

	

28, 1905 	Pier, old 36, East river, Market Slip Pier. 

	

10, 1905 	North river, between 22d and 23d sts., 55th and 13th ayes. 

Public School Sites (Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx). 
Dec. 16,1897 
Mar. 18, 1899 
Apr. 16, 1904 
May 1 7. 1904 
June e 2, 1904 
June ir, 1904 
June 	1904 
Sept. i6, 1904 
Sept. 16, 1904 
Sept. 16, 1904 
Sept. 16,1904 
Sept. 16, 1904 
Nov. 3, 1904 
Dec. 79, 1904 
Dlec. 20, 1904 
Nov. 21, 1904 
Feb. 8, 1005 
Feb. 8, 1905 
Feb. 15, 19o5 
Apr. 14, 1903 
May 23, 1905 
May 23, 1905 
July 26.1905 
July 26, 1905 
Aug. 5, 1905 
Sept. 5, 1905 
Oct. z6, 1905 
Oct. 26, 1905 
Oct. 26, 1905 

ist ave., between 9th and loth sts., 17th Ward. 
135th st. and Lenox ave., 12th Ward. 
517th st., between 1st and 2d ayes. 
Hester and Eldridge sts. 
7111 and 8th ayes., 119th and 720th sts. 
65th st., between Broadway and Amsterdam ave. 
Wendover and Washington ayes., The Bronx. 
Jackson ave., Home st. and Boston rd., The Bronx. 
Pitt and Rivington sts., Manhattan. 
14oth st. and 141st st., between Alexander and Brook ayes., The Bronx. 
Andrews ave. and Burnside ave., The Bronx. 
41st and 421 sts., between ad and 3d ayes., Manhattan. 
176th st. and Prospect ave., The Bronx. 
Barrett st. and Fox st., The Bronx. 
2311 and 24th sts., 7th and 8th ayes., Manhattan. 
Amsterdam ave., between 65th and 66th sts., Manhattan. 
Biter place and rrospect ave., The Bronx. 
57th st. and 2d ave., Manhattan. 
Madison and Jackson sts., Manhattan. 
Houston and Clarkson sts.. between Hudson and Varick sts., Manhattan, 
Ave. A and 82d st., Manhattan. 
Amsterdam ave., between 129th and I30th sts., Manhattan. 
48th st., between 8th and 9th ayes., Manhattan. 
Clinton, Cherry, Water and Montgomery sts., Manhattan. 
Norfolk and East Houston sts., Manhattan. 
East 157th st., between Cnurtlandt and Melrose ayes., The Bronx. 
Catherine street, south of Westchester avenue, The Bronx. 
Christopher, Hudson, Grove and Bedford streets, Manhattan. 
Oak, James and Oliver streets, Manhattan. 

56 484 
to 310 
46 8o 
46  308 
46  434 
47 20 
47 22 
48 374 
48  375 
48 376 
48  377 
48  378  
49 374 
50  409 
5o 411 
50  71  
51 279 
51 280 
51 327 
53 124 
54 i33 
54 135 
56 138 
56 139 
56 242 
56 455 
58 Sot 
58 302 
58 3o3 

*47 1 40  
"47 144 
:47 146 
147 152 
547 358 
19 150 
19 206 
35 41 
35 46 
42  319 
42 321 
43 211  
43 213 
43 369 
47 2 54 
49 305 
49 308 
49 310 
49 312 
49 314 
49 316 

51 
 

192 

51 
 

194 
51  196 
51 304 

Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Feb. 
Feb. 
July 
Tuly 
Feb. 
Feb. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Nov. 
July 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Feb. 

Public School Sites (Brooklyn). 

Evergreen ave. and Eldert st. 
Noll st. and Central ave. 
Hicks and Itliddagh sts. 
York St. and Bridge st. 
Robinson st., west of Rogers ave. 
Knickerbocker ave., between Halsey and Weirfield Its. 
Baltic it. and Warren st. 
Powell and Sackrnan sts. 
Osborn and Watkins Its. 
Conover st., between Wolcott and Sullivan sts. 
Classon ave. and St. Mark's ave. 
5th st. and 4th st. 
Ellery st. and Hopkins ave. 
6th ave., between soth and 51st sts. 
Marcy and Division ayes., between Keap and Rodney sts. 
Norman ave. and Oakland st. 
Ave. G, East 23d and East 54th sts. 
St. Mark's avenue, west of Classon avenue. 
Tillary, Bridge and Lawrence streets. 
Reid avenue, between Lafayette avenue and Van Buren street. 

36 362 
	

Oct. 	1, 1902 
38 520 
	Feb. 19, 1903 

43 186 
	

Oct. 13, 1903 
46 84 
	

Apr. 18, 1904 
47 494 
	

Aug. 3, 1904 
47 496 Aug. 3, 1904 
47 498 
	

Aug. 3, 1904 
47 500 
	

Aug. 3,1904 
47 502 Aug. 3, 1904 
47 504 Aug. 3, 1904 
48  495 
	

Sept. 29, 1904 
48  498 
	

Sept. 29, 1904 
48 499 
	

Sept. 29, 1904 
53 162 
	

Apr. 19, 1905 
53 125 
	

Apr. 14, 1905 
46  453 
	

Sept. 5, 1905 
46  454 
	

Sept. 5, 1905 
58 288 
	

Oct. 26, 1905 
59 53 
	

Nov. 22, 1905 
59 325 
	

Dec. 23, 1905 

Park Sites. 

32 90 	Dec. /6, 5901 	Eastern District Park, Berry, Nassau and Lorimer sts., Driggs and Man- 
hattan ayes_ Brooklyn. 

38  374 	Feb. 3.1903 	Prospect Park addition. 
46  217 	July 7, 1894 	Riverside Park extension. 
46  130 May 23, 1894 	St. Nicholas Park, 12th Ward. 
54 308 June 20,1905 27th and 28th sts., between 9th and loth ayes. 
58 307 	Oct. 27, 1905 	Corlears Hook Park, additional lands. 

Feb. 53,1903 
Mar. 8,1903 

June 2, 1 904 
June 24, 1905 

Feb. 15, 19o5 

Feb. 19, 7903 
June 2,1904 
Sept. 5, 1905 
Oct. 31, 1904 

Public School Sites (Richmond). 

Danube ave. and Rhine ave., west of Steuben st. 
Maurice ave., between Columbia ave. and Carroll pl. 
Summit st., between Garretson and Prospect ayes. 
Anderson and Clare sts., between Clifton and Pennsylvania ayes. 

Library Sites. 

Rodney st., Marcy and Division ayes. Brooklyn. 
Twenty-third st., between 2d and 3d ayes. Manhattan. 
Central ave. and Stuyvesant st., south of Hyatt st., Richmond. 
Canal and Brook sts., Richmond. 
23d st., between 7th and 8th ayes., Manhattan. 
95th st. and 4th ave., Brooklyn. 
East 23d st., near 3d ave. Manhattan. 
145th st., west of Amsterdam ave. 

Sites for Bridge Approaches. 

East River Bridge No. 2, lands for approaches in New York and Brooklyn 
East River Bridge No. 2, Brooklyn terminal. 
East River Bridge No. 2, Delancey st. widening, from Clinton st. to the 

Bowery. 
East River Bridge No. 2, Manhattan terminal, Suffolk, Norfolk, Delancey 

and Broome sts. Manhattan. 
East River Bridge /sfo. z, Delancey st. widening, between Suffolk and Nor-

folk sts., Manhattan. 
East River Bridge No. 3, lands on Cherry st. for 'New York anchorage. 
East River Bridge No. 3, lands on Plymouth, Adams, Washington and 

Water sts. for Brooklyn approach. 
East River Bridge No. 3 approach, Flatbush ave. extension. 
East River Bridge No. 3, lands on Cherry and Water its., between Pike and 

Market sts. 
East River Bridge No. 4, lands on Avenue A, 59th and 6otb sta., Man-

hattan. 
Willis Avenue Bridge approach. 
Vernon Avenue Bridge extension. 
Brooklyn Bridge terminal (Tryon row, etc.), 6th Ward, Manhattan. 
Flushing Creek Bridge, Jackson ave. and Broadway (Queens). 

Public School Sites (Queens). 

Bergen ave. and Henry st. 

18 465 
39 493 

46 428 
S4 3 2 5 

5 1  324 

496 
431  
46i 
303 

38  
46  
54 
49 

48 499 
	

Sept. 29, 1904 

Sept. 21, 1904 
Nov. 21, 1904 
Nov. 21, 1904 
May 26, 1905 

Oct. 	1, 1902 
Dec. 16, 1903 
Sept. 21, 1904 
Nov. 21. 1904 
Dec. 20, 1904 
Mar. 3, 1905 
Mar. 4, 1905 
May 23, 7905 

Dec. 31, 1896 
37 236 	Nov. to, 1902 
43 190 	Oct. 13, 1903 

48  4i1  
so 67 
so 61 
54 152  

36 366 
44 216 
48  413 
so 65 
50 411 
52 96 
52 101 
54 134 

52  433 
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SCHEDULE I-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 

	
Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

	

Folio. 	Commenced. 

• 

May 23, 1904 

Feb. 3, 1897 

July 5, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 34 181 	June 3, 1902 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 54 412 	July 8, 19o5 

June 29, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 16 86 	Oct. 12, 1899 

Supreme.. 45 416 	Mar. 23, 1 904 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 9 5..17 	June 12, 1899 

Supreme.. 44 310 	Dec. 31, 1903 

July 13, 1905 

Supreme.. 56 346 	Aug. 21, 1905 

Mar. t7, 1904 

Supreme, 
West. Co. 15 296 	May 11, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 49 	2 	Oct. 1, 1904 

Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme.. 54 200 June 3, 1905 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 59 328 	Dec. 26. 1905 

Dec. 31, 1903 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 5 411 	Sept. 13, 1898 

Supreme.. 44 366 	Jan. 4, 1904 

Supreme.. 56 430 Aug. 31, 19o5 

Supreme.. 47 171 	June 25, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 368 	Jan. 4, 1904 

Supreme.. 44 369 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 47 324 

Supreme 
Queens 	13 245 May 14, 1899 

Supreme.. 54 176 	May 31, 1905 

Supreme 
Queens Co. 9 528 June 12, 1899 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 48 283 	Sept. 9, 1904 

Supreme• • 34 341  

Sutliffe, Robert S. 
(ex rd.), vs. John 
J. Pallas, etc., et 
al. 	  

Sweeney, James F. 
(ex rel) 	 

Syperrek, Henry E. 
(ex re.), vs. Wil- 
liam McAdoo 	 

Thompson, William 
F. (ex rel.), vs. J. 
Hampden Dough-
erty, Commissioner 

Tighe, Robert A. (ex 
rel), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc. 	 

Tilley, Samuel J. (ex 
rel.), vs. George C. 
Clausen et al 	 

Toomey, Sylvester J. 
(ex rel.) vs. Mich- 
ad C. Murphy 	 

Tuohey, Sarah (ex 
rel.) vs. Edward 
A. Slattery, etc 	 

Uhlein, Peter J. (ex 
rel.) vs. Board of 
Police 	  

United Electric Light 
and Power Com-
pany (ex rel.) vs. 
Robert B. Monroe, 
etc. 	  

United Electric Light, 
Heat and Power 
Company (ex rd.) 
vs. State Board of 
Tax Commission- 
ers 	  

Uvalde Asphalt Pav-
ing Company (ex 
rd.) vs. Edward 
M. Grout, etc., 
and William Mc- 
Kinney 	 

Van De Water, Jen-
nie L. (ex rel.). 
vs. the Board of 
Education of The 
City of New York 

Van Tassel, Ambrose 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam Dalton ..• ••• 

Voorhees, Alonzo L. 
(ex rd.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, eta. 

Voss, Charles (ex 
rel.) vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc 	 

Wade, Thomas J. 
(ex re.), vs. Will- 
iam McAdoo 	 

Wafer, Mary G. (ex 
rel.), vs. Nicholas 
J. Hayes, etc 	 

Walker, Richard (ex 
rel.) vs. Francis 
V. Greene, etc 	 

Wells, Renillo (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

Welsbach Street 
Lighting Company 
of America (ex 
rd.), vs. Robert G. 
Monroe, etc. 	 

Welsing, Jacob (ex 
re.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc. 	 

Westbury, Cornelius 
J. (ex rd.), vs. 
William McAdoo, 
etc. 	  

Westchester Lighting 
Company (ex rd.) 
vs. Robert G. Mon- 
roe, etc. 	 

Westchester Lighting 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. Robert G. Mon- 
roe, etc. 	 

Westminster Heights 
Company (ex rel.) 
vs. John J. De- 
lany, etc. 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Clerk, Park Department. 

Mandamus to restore relator to Depart-
ment of City Works. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Inspector of Reservoirs, 
Department of Water Supply. 

Certiorari to review imposition of fine. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
reinstate relator as Watchman at 
Dyker Meadow Park. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Assistant Chief 
Clerk, Department of Health. 

Mandamus to compel defendant to fur. 
nish bill of tax arrears for 1862. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of bid 
for lighting streets, etc. 

Certiorari to review assessment of 
special franchise for 1903. 

Mandamus to compel payment of bill for 
paving Surf avenue, Brooklyn. 

Supreme.. 46 358 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bto 373 

Supreme._ 54 387 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 1 2 244 

• 

Supreme.. 54 497 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 45 391  

Supreme.. 44 333 

Supreme.. 44 361 

Jan. 4, 1904 

July I a, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 48 282 	Sept. 9, 1904 	Whitaker, Daniel (ex 

rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc. ..... 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 8 	Sept. 11, 1905 	White, William A. 

(ex re.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo etc. 

J Supreme.. 36 252 	Sept. 20, 1902 	Whyte, Robert J.  (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc. ... 

Supreme.. 21 363 	Apr. 21, 1900 	Wieland, William J. 
(ex rd.), vs. C. H. 
Knox et al 	 

Supreme.. 1 151 	Feb. 6, 1898 	Williams, Alida S. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
Jasper 	  

Supreme.. 49 los 	Oct. 12, 1904 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 58 	9 	Sept. It, 1905 

Williams, John F. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo, etc. 

Williams, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
McAdoo, etc. .... 

Willing, Garl F. (ex 
rel.), vs. John J. 
Scannell 	 

Willis, Margaret S. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
H. J. Ronner 	 

Wokel, Louis (ex 
re.), 	vs. 	The 
Board of Police 	 

Woodruff, Henry S. 
(ex rel.), vs. Wil- 
liam McAdoo, etc.. 

June 23, 7902 Wool, Edward (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Louis P 	 
Haffen 	 

Supreme.. 43 227 Oct. 19, 1903 Wright, Mary R. (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
position of Teacher. - 

Mandamus to compel the Commissioner 
to reinstate relator as Foreman in 
Bureau of Chief Engineer. 

Certi,-,•-■ to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel placing of name 
on pension roll as widow of Chief. 

Mandamus to compel regrading and 
recognition as Detective Sergeant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as License Fee Collector in 
Bureau of Combustibles, Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel awarding of con-
tract for furnishing gas-light. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel awarding of con-
tract for electric lighting. 

Mandamus to compel awarding of con• 
tract for furnishing gas. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of 
deeds of conveyance of Avenue L, 
Flatbush. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Patrolman assigned to detective 
work. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
accept examination papers for As-
sistant Foreman, Fire Department. 

Mandamus to compel placing name upon 
eligible list of teachers for promo-
tion as Principal. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Sergeant, Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position in Fire Depart- 
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel cancellation of 
mortgage. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Patrolman assigned to detective 
work. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Foreman, Highway Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment of award 
in One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street opening. 

1 	 153 



Jan. 29, 1896 	Pearsall, Thomas W., et 
al., trustees 	Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 

Gansevoort street 
Dec. 29, 1897 	Welsh, S. Charles, as 

executor, etc. 	Paving.. 	 West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

Jan. 29, 1897 	Fleming, Charles E., and 
another 	 Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 

Gansevoort street. 

	

Langdon, Woodbury C.Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

Wood, Samuel H 	Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

Wilson, John C 	Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

	

Rhinelander, Serena ...Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

Vanderpoel, 	Augustus 
H., committee of H'y 
Long ..... 	 Paving 	 West street, from Battery place t0 

Gansevoort street. 
Jan. 29, MO Loeb, Solomon 	Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 

Gansevoort street. 
Jan. 29, 1897 Ottinger, Moses 	Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 

Gansevoort street. 
Jan. 29, 1897 Wolff, Lewis S 	.Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 

Gansevoort street. 
Jan. 29, 1897 	Rhinelander, William ...Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 

Gansevoort street. 
Jan. 29, 1897 Stephens, Anna C., exe- 

cutrix, etc. 	Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

Jan. 29, 1897 

Jan. 29, 1897 

Jan. 29, 1897 

Jan. 29, 1897 

Jan. 29, 1897 

24 394 Nov. 9, 1900 
37 365 Dec. 11, 1902 
37 484 Dec. 27, 1902 
41 	183 Tune  4, 1903 
45 352  Ian It, 1904 
49 443 Nov. 11, 1 904 

37 293 NOV. 3, 1902 
37 5o6 Dec. 31, 1902 
43 459 Nov. 13, 1903 
46 187 May 2, 1904 
46 197 May 4. 194 
47 454 Luly 28, 1904 
51 427 Feb. 21, 1905 

58 308 Oct. 27, 1905 
59 280 Dec. 15, 1905 

43 235 Oct. 20,  1903 
46 216 May 6, 1904 
46 212 May 6, 1904 
51 287 Feb. 8.1905 

56 25o Aug. 	8, 1905 
5 1  332 Feb. 	15, 1905 

go 	69 Nov. 21,  1904 

49 483 Nov. 15, 1904 

41 434 July 17, 1903 
56 	7 July 17, 1905 

49 485 Nov. 14, 1904 
29 310 Nov. 29. 1903 
42 315 Sept. 9, 1903 
56 	8 July 17, 1905 
5o 	63 Nov. 21, 1904 

May 3, 1892 

May 3, 1902 

Tune 7, 1895 

July 19, 1895 

July 19,1895 

July 19,1895 

Sept. pa, 1895 

Sept. 19, 1895 

Sept. 19, 1895 

Jan. 7, 1896 

Feb. 4, 7896 

Feb. 6, 1896 

Feb. 6, 1896 

Feb. 6, 1896 

Feb. 8, 1896 

Feb. 8, 1896 

Feb. 8, 1896 

Feb. 8, 1896 

Feb. 8, 1896 

Feb. 8, 1896 

Feb. 8, 1896 

Feb. 8, 1896 

Feb. 8, 1896 

Yeb. 11, 1896 

Feb. 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

May 19, 1896 

July 23, 1896 

July 23, 1896 

July 23, 1896 

July 23, 1896 

July 23, 1896 

July 23, 1896 

July 23, 1896 

Juliet street, from Mott to Walton ave-
nue. 

Juliet street, from Mott to Walton ave-
nue. 

Ogden avenue, between Birch and 
Orchard streets. 

Ogden avenue, between Birch and 
Orchard streets. 

Ogden avenue, between Birch and 
Orchard streets. 

Ogden avenue, between Birch and 
Orchard streets. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Kingsbridge road, from One Hundred 
and Ninetieth street to Harlem river. 

Stanton street, from Cannon to Tomp- 
kins Street. 

Stanton street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Stanton street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Stanton street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Stanton street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Stanton street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Stanton street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Stanton street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Rivington street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Rivington street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Rivington street, from Cannon to Tomp-
kins street. 

Broad street, from Pearl to South 
street. 

street. 

street. 

Broad street, 	Pearl to South 

Broad street, 	Pearl to South 

from 

from 

SUPPLEMENT. 

  

THE CITY RECORD. 

   

            

            

            

            

SCHEDULE I-CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS. 

Folio. Commenced. 	 Title. 

Rapid Transit Sites. 

Broadway, 122d to 135th at. 
Joralemon st., Brooklyn. 
4th ave. widening, 8th and 9th sta. 
Bergen ave. and ,49th st. 
Worth and Elm sts., Manhattan. 
Joralemon and Furman sts., Brooklyn. 

Watershed Sites. 

Lakes Mahopac and Kirk and Muscoot river. 
Wampus and Rye ponds. 
Towns of Yorktown, Bedford and Somers. 
Elmsford drainage proceeding (Saw Mill river). 
Cornell Dam (Ninth Supplemental Proceeding). 
" Wantaugh," Town of Hempstead, Nassau County. 
Cross River Section, Towns of Lewisboro, Poundridge and Bedford, 

Westchester County, Reservoir " N." 
Wantaugh, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County. 
Cross River, Reservoir "N," Westchester County. 

Miscellaneous Sites. 

Bellevue Hospital extension, 28th and 29th sts., ist ave. and East river. 
Bronx River Bridge, lands on Westchester ave. 
Canal Street Dock Improvement, at Stapleton, S. I. 
Pumping station on Jcralemon, Furman, Willoughby and St. Edwards 

Hospital site, Ocean parkway, Ave. Y, East 6th st. and Canal ave., 
Brooklyn. 

Massapequa Pumping Station, Town of Hempstead. 
Police Department site, 5th St.. between Vernon and Jackson ayes., Queens. 
Public bath, Allen st., Manhattan. 
Richmond Ferry terminal, Richm ond ave. and Ferry st. 
Viaduct site, South st., St. George, S. I. 

 

ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS-SUPREME COURT. 

Commenced. 	 Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 
	 Location of Work. 

 

Horton, James M 	Regulating, etc... 

Skelly, Patrick 	Regulating, etc... 

Terminal Warehouse 
Company  	Paving 	 

Black, Alexander G....Regulating, etc 	 

New York Central and 
Hudson River Railroad 
Company ..... 	 Regulating, etc 	 

Morris Land Improvement 
Company 	 Regulating, etc... 

Anderson, Andrew 	 

Crofts, Catharine A 	 Sewer 	  

Broad street, 
street. 

Broad street, 
street 

Moore street, 
street. 

from Pearl 

from Pearl 

from Pearl 

to South 

to South 

to South 

Moore street, from Pearl to South 
street 

254 

SCHEDULE I-ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

Commenced. 	 Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 	Location of Work. 

July 23, 1896 Banks, Henry W 	.Paving 	 Jones lane, from Front to South street. 

Dec. 3, 1896 Field, Augustus E 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganes- 
voort street. 

	 Rutgers street, between Cherry and Dec. 8, 1896 	Freeborn, George C 	Paving 	
South streets. 

Dec. 8,1896 Hawley, had, as execu- 	
Rutgers street, between Cherry and tor, etc. 	 Paving 	

South streets. 
Dec. 8, 1896 	Rosenblatt, Simon A., 	

Rutgers street, between Cherry aad and another 	Paving 	
South streets. 

Rutgers street, between Cherry and 
South streets. 

	 Gouverneur lane, from Pearl to South 
street. 

	

Bradley, Michael W . . .. Paving 	 Gouverneur lane, from Pearl to South 
street. 

Morris, Henry L 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Gans.- 
voort street. 

Budd, John J. 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Gana& 
voort street. 

Carsge, Samuel 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Gans.- 
voort street. 

	

Deane, Catherine A .....Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Genie- 
voort street. 

Dec. 	 American 	Distributing 
Company 	 Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganse- 

voort street. 
3o, 7896 	Edgerton, Theodore L...Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganse- 

voort street. 
3o, 1896 Howell, Annie 	.Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganse- 

voort street. 
Dec. 3o, 1896 Howell, Annie 	.Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Gans 

voort street. 
Dec. 30, 1896 	Hollings, John 	.Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Genie- 

voort street. 
Dec. 30, 1896 Hiedgerd, Herman 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganse- 

voort street. 
Dec. 3o, 1896 Kyle, James 	 Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Genie- 

voort street. 
Dec. 3o, 1896 Kuper, George D 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Game- 

voort street. 
Dec. 30, 1896 Lammers, John H 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Gana.. 

voort street. 
Dec. 3o, 1896 Meyer, Frederick 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Gana.- 

voort street. 
Dec. 30, 1896 Menken, J. Henry 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Gana.- 

voort street. 
Dec. 3o, 7896 	Michaels, Matilda ......Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Gans.- 

voort street. 
Dec. 30, 1896 Menke, Simon 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Game- 

voort street. 
Dec. 3o, 1896 Pettit, John 	 Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Genre- 

voort street. 
30, 1896 Puroy, Henry D 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Game- 

voort street. 
3o, 1896 Rhoade, John H 	Paving    Washington street, from Bank to Genoa- 

voort street. 
3o, 1896 	Stevenson, William L... Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganse- 

voort street. 
3o, 1896 	Stegman, J. Henry .....Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganse- 

voort street. 
Dec. 3o, 1896 	Springstein, Levi 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganse- 

voort street. 
Dec. 3o, 1896 Thompson, Morris 

trustee, etc. 	Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganse- 
voort street. 

Dec. 3o, 1896 White, Ann 	 Paving 	 Washington street, from Bank to Ganse- 
voort street. 

	 Washington street, from Bank to Gana,- 
voort street. 

Chambers street, from West to Green- 
wich street. 

Chambers street, from West to Green- 
wich street. 

Chambers street, from West to Green- 
wich street. 

Chambers street, from West to Green- 
wich street. 

Chambers street, from West to Green- 
wich street. 

Chambers street, from West to Green- 
wich street. 

Chambers street, from West to Green- 
wich street. 

Murray, Edith, execu- 
trix, etc. 	 Paving 	 Chambers street, from West to Green- 

wich street. 
Dec. 3o, 1896 	Miller, Daniel S., execu- 

tor, etc. 	 Paving 	 Chambers street, from West to Green- 
wich street. 

Dec. 30, 1896 Payne, David S 	Paving 	 Chambers street, from West to Green 
wich street. 

Dec. 3o, 1896 	Ruhe, Francis H., and 	
Chambers street, from West to Green- another 	 Paving 	 

wich street. 
	 James slip, from Cherry to South street. Dec. 30, 1896 	Adams, Albert J 	..Paving 

James slip, from Cherry to South street. Dec. 3o, 1896 	Delancey, Elizabeth D...Paving 	
ames slip, from Cherry to South street. Dec. 3o, 1896 	Davis, Silas 	 Paving 	
amen slip, from Cherry to South street. Dec. 3o, 1896 	Falls, Thomas J 	Paving 	 

James slip, from Cherry to South street. Dec. 3o, 1896 	Werner, Philip 	Paving 	 
Dec. 30, 1896 	Metropolitan Street Rail- 	

Cherry street, from East to Jackson way Company 	Paving 	 
street. 

Dec. 3o, 7896 	Penniman, George H....Paving 
	

Cherry street, from East to Jackson 
street. 

	

Dec. 30, 1896 Thorne, Mary A. W....Paving 
	

Gouverneur lane, from Pearl to South 
street. 

	 Broad street, from Pearl to South street. Jan. 	5, 1897 	Coursen, Alfred C......Paving 
Jan. 5, 1897 Morgan, Thomas, execu- 	

Washington street, from Bank to Genie- tor, etc. 	 Paving 	
voort street. 

Moore street, from Pearl to South Jan. 5, 1897 	Coursen, Alfred C 	Paving 	
street. 

Washington street, from Bank to Ganse.  Jan. 16, 1897 	Culbert, Sarah L., et aLPaving 	
voort street. 

Jan. 19, 1897 Union Trust Company, 
as trustee, etc., of 

	

Robert H. Moran ...Paving 	 West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

sts., Brooklyn. 
Pumping Station on Oliver st., between Water and South sts., Manhattan. 
Thirteenth Regiment Armory extension, Jefferson and Putnam ayes., 

between i3gth and 14oth sts. 
Gravesend Pumping Station on Avenue S, East 14th and ,8th 

Brooklyn. 
Harlem Hospital, additional lands, Lenox ave., ,36th and 137th sts. 

Smith, Theodore J 	Sewer 	  

Crofts, William 	Sewer. 	 

Hays. E. St. John, et al 	, 
executors. etc., of M 	 
V. E. Hays 	Regulating, etc... 

Corbett, John 	Regulating, etc... 

Fairchild, Clara 	Regulating, etc... 

Godwin, Joseph H. 	Regulating, etc... 

Johnstone, William 	Regulating, etc... 

Halpin, John 	Regulating, etc... 

Lawrence, Fanny G 	Regulating, etc... 

Libby, James M. and an- 
other 	 Regulating, etc... 

McCready, Nathaniel L 	Regulating, etc... 

McLoughlin, Arthur W.Regulating, etc... 

Powers, Thomas J 	Regulating, etc... 

Rosenbaum, Sigmund D.Regulating, etc... 

Richards, Samuel W 	Regulating, etc... 

Spingarn, Charles 	Regulating, etc... 

Hays, E. St. John, et al 	, 
executors, etc., of 11. 
V. E. Hays 	Regulating. etc... 

Duempelmann, Caroline. Paving 	 

Greenwold, Hannah ....Paving 	 

Kulla, Jacob 	Paving 	 

Lewis, Margaret 	Paving 	 

Hicks. Sarah, estate of ..Paving 	 

Brunich, Henry ........Paving 	 

Ferris, Warren 	Paving 	 

McNulty, John 	Paving 	 

Clark, Nathan, executor.Paving 	 

Lippman, W 	 Paving 	 

Sackmann, D 	Paving 	 

Stolberg, F. A 	Paving 	 

Levy, Jefferson M......Paring 	 

Wolsey, Theodore B.... Paving 	 

Zinssen, William, and 
August 	 .Paving 	 

Coursen, Alfred C 	Paving 	 

Schell, John H 	Paving 	 

Cruikshank, Dwight P. 
executor, etc. 	.Paving 	 

Dec. 8, 1896 

Dec. 29, 1896 

Winthrop, 

Wynkoop, 
al. 

	

Buchanan.... Paving 	 

Henrietta, et 
	 Paving 

Dec. 3o, 1896 

Dec. 29, 1896 

Dec. 3o, 1896 

Dec. 3o, 1896 

Dec. 30, 1896 

3o, 1896 

Brooklyn. 
College of The City of New York, additional lands at Amsterdam ave., Dec' 

sts 	Dec. ., 

Bradhurst avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-fifth street to One Hun- 
dred and Fifty-fifth street. 

Bradhurst avenue, from One Hundred Dec. 
and Forty-fifth street to One Hun- Dec. dred and Fifty-fifth street. 

Twenty-seventh street, betwen Eleventh Dec. 
and Twelfth avenues. 

Juliet street, from Mott to Walton ave-
nue. 

Dec. 3o, 1896 Woodcock, William 
et al., executors 

Apgar, Mahlon 	 

Caverly, John L 	 

Dec. 

Dec. 

Dec. 

Dec. 

Dec. 

Dec. 

Dec. 

Dec. 

30, 1896 

30, 1896 

30, 1896 

30, 1896 

30, 1896 

30, 1896 

3o, 1896 

3o, 1896 

Clerk, Fannie E 

Gordon, Henry W......Paving 	 

Hall, Austin, and othera.Paving 	 

I.ittell, Amos C 	Paving 	 

Lewi, David 	.Paving 	 

Paving 

Paving 

Paving 

Paving 



West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, be 
tween Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, with branches. 

Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, be. 
tween Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, with branches. 

Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, be-
tween Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, with branches. 

Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, be-
tween Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, with branches. 

Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, be. 
tween Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, with branches. 

Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, be-
tween Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, with branches. 

Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, be 
tween Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, with branches. 

Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, be. 
tween Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, with branches. 

Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, be-
tween Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, with branches. 

Birch street, from Wolf street to 
Marcher avenue. 

Birch street, from Wolf street to 
Marcher avenue. 

Birch street from Wolf street to 
Marcher avenue. 

South street, from Whitehall to Corlears 
street. 

South street, from Whitehall to Corlears 
street. 

South street, from Whitehall to Corlears 
street. 

South street, from Whitehall to Corlears 
street. 

South street, from Whitehall to Corlears 
street. 

Washington street, 
Spring street. 

Jackson slip, from 
street. 

Jackson slip, from 
street. 

Greenwich 
street. 

Greenwich 
street. 

Greenwich 
street. 

from Clarkson to 

Water to South 

Water to South 

South 

South 

South 

street, from Pearl to 

street, from Pearl to 

street, from Pearl to 

Greenwich street, from Pearl to South 
street. 

Greenwich street, from Pearl to So nth 
street. 

Greenwich street, from Pearl to South 
street. 

Greenwich street, from Pearl to South 
street. 

Bungay street. 
Tinton avenue, between Kelly and Honk! 

streets. 

Tinton avenue, between Kelly 
streets. 

Tinton avenue, between Kelly 
streets. 

Tinton avenue, between Kelly 
streets. 

Tinton avenue, between Kelly and Home 
streets. 

Tinton avenue, between Kelly and Home 
streets. 

West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

Greenwich street, from Vesey to Bar-
clay street. 

Greenwich street, from Vesey to Bar-
clay street. 

Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 

and Home 

and Home 

and Home 
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Commenced. 	Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 	 Location of Work. 

SCHEDULE I-ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

Commenced. 	Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 	 Location of Work. 

Jan. 30, 1897 

Jan. 3o, 1897 

Jan. 3o, 1897 

Feb. 8, 1897 

Feb. 8, 1897 

Feb. 8, 1897 

Feb. 8, 1897 

Feb. 8, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 
Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6. 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 6, 1897 

Mar. 8, 1897 

Mar. 8, 1897 

Mar. 8, 1897 

Mar. 8, 1897 

Mar. 8, 1897 

Mar. 16, 1897 

Mar. 19, 1897 

Mar. 23, 1897 

Mar. 33, 1897 

Mar. 23, 1897 

Mar. 23, 1897 

Mar. 23, 1897 

May 24. 1897 

June 9,1897 

June 25, 1897 

Aug. 3, 1897 

Aug. 12, 1897 
Sept. 23. 1897 

Sept. a8, 1897 
Sept. 28, 1897 
Sept. 28, 1897 
Sept. 28, 1897 

Anderson, Andrew 	Regulating, etc.. 

Croft, William 	Regulating, etc... 

Rose, Harriet M 	Regulating, etc.. 

New York, New Haven & 
Hartford Railroad 
Company 	.....Paving 	 

Pell, Frederick A., and 
another, trustees 	Paving 	 

Pell, John H., trustee, 
etc.  	Paving 	 

	

Screw Dock Company.... Paving 	 

Pennsylvania Railroad 
Company 	Paving 	 

Pyle, James T., and 
another 	 Paving 	 

Taylor, John C 	Paving 	 

	

Pearsall, Thomas W....Paving 	 

Dempsey, Guy C 	Paving 	 

Graham, Joseph F 	Paving 	 

	

Hall, William Henry....Paving 	 

Hall, Austin, as executor, 
etc.  	Paving 	 

Hinman, A. Josephine, et 
al.   	Paving 	 

Paine, Naomi C 	Paving 	 

Sherry, John 	Paving 	 

Low, Abbot A 	Paving 	 Burling slip, from Pearl to South street. 
Schmitz, Henry, and Car- 

oline 	 Paving 	 Burling slip, from Pearl to South street. 
State Trust Company, as 

trustee, etc. 	Paving 	 
White, Salome E 	Paving 

Harris, Dwight M 	Paving 

Herriman, William H 	Paving 

McAndrew, Samuel 	Paving 

Churd, Richard J 	.Paving 

Durkee, Eugene R 	Paving 

Roosevelt, James R., et 
al., as trustees 	Paving 	 

	

Ertheiler, James ..... ...Paving 	 

Lister, Edwin 	Paving 	 

Milton, William F 	Paving 	 

Russell, Helen R 	Paving 	 

Talman, William G 	Paving 	 

Dempsey, Guy C 	Paving 	 

Mount Morris Real Es- 
tate Association ... -Outlet sewer.... • 

Sabo, Frederick C 	Sewer 	 

Danzig, Simon, and an- 
other 	 Sewer 	 

Eckea, John 	Sewer 	 

Simons, Marion F ...... Sewer 	 

Schell, Edward P., et al., 
executors, etc. 	Sewer 	 

Farley, Peter 	Sewer 	 

Farley, Peter 	Sewer 	 

Parr, Benjamin, as ex-
ecutor, etc 

Graham, Charles D., et 

	

al., executors, etc....Sewer 	 

Schacht, August 	Sewer 	 
Ely, Henry B., et al., trus-

tees of William Astor, 
etc. 	 Sewer 	 

Pierce, Ray V 	Sewer 	 
Chard, Richard J 	Sewer 
Helme, George A 	Sewer 
Carroll, Pierce G 	Sewer 

Sept. 28, 1897 
Sept. a8, 1897 
Sept. 28, 1897 
Sept. 28, 1897 
Sept. 28, 1897 
Sept. 29, 1897 
Sept. 29, 1897 
Sept. 29, x897 
Sept. 29, 1897 
Sept. 29, 1897 
Sept. 29, 1897 
Sept. 23, 1897 
Sept. 2g, 1897 
Sept. 29, 1897 

Sept. 29, 1897 

Sept. 29, 1897 

Sept. 29, 1897 

Sept. 29, 1897 

Sept. 29. 1897 

Sept. 29, 1897 

Sept. 29, 1897 

Sept. 29, 1897 

Sept. 29, 1897 

Sept. 3o, 1897 

Oct. 12, 1897 
Oct. 16, t897 

Dec, 6, 1897 

Dec. 10, 1897 

Dec. to, 1897 

Dec. 26, 1897 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Dec. 30, 1897 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Dec. so, 1897 

Dec. 30, 1897 

Dec. 30, 1897 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Jan. 	3, 1898 

Jan. 12, 1898 

Jan. 12, 1898 

Jan. 12, 1898 

Jan. 12, 1898 

Jan. 12, 1898 

Jan. 12,1898 

Jan. 12, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13,1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13,1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13,1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. x3, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13, 1898 

Jan. 13,1898 

Jan. 19, 1898 

Jan. 21, 1898 

Jan. 21, 1898 

Arthur Company 	Paving 	 

Bangs, Francis S 	Paving 	 

Bronson, Alice W 	Paving 	 

Farmers' Loan and Trust 
Company .. 	Paving 	 

Frobriand, Mary de 	Paving 	 

Hamilton, Clare 	Paving 	 

Hubbard, Mary H 	Paving 	 

Man, William 	Paving 	 

Smith, William II 	Paving 	 

White, Matilda W 	Paving 	 

Bishop, F. V. C 	Paving 	 

Downey, John 	Paving 	 

Apfel, Solomon 	Paving 

Arfman, John W 	Paving 

Drake, Lawrence 	Paving 

Hirschberg, Johanna 	Paving 

Murphy, James D 	Paving 

Post, Laura J 	Paving 

Schreyer, John 	Paving 

Arthur Company 	Paving 

Banks, Henry W 	Paving 

Brown, John J 	Paving 

Charo, Richard J 	Paving 

Coursen, Alfred 	Paving 

Chisholm, George E 	Paving 

Cruikshank, Dwight P 	, 
executor, etc. 	Paving 	 

Dooley, William 	Paving 	 

	

Hutchins, Horace A....Paving 	 

	

Langdon, Woodbury G..Paving 	 

Lester, Edwin 	Paving 	 

Manson, Donald A 	Paving 	 

Metropolitan Street Rail- 
way Company 	Paving 	 

Zophar Mills 	Paving 	 

Morris, Henry L 	Paving 	 

Pettit, Alida R 	Paving 	 

Roe, Alfred 	Paving 	 

	

Rowland, H. Edwards... Paving 	 

Smith, Fleming 	Paving 	 

Townsend, John 	Paving 	 

	

Wardenburg, George ...Paving 	 

	

Wolsey, Theodore B.. .Paving 	 

Rosenson, Levi 	Paving 	 

Smith, James W., and 
another 	 Paving 	 

Arnold, Benjamin R.... Paving 

Cosgrove, Barnet 	Paving 

Hockman, Anna, et al 	Paving 

Schermerhorn, John J. LPaving 

Knickerbocker Ice Com- 
pany 	 Paving  

Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 
Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 
Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 
Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 
Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 
Peck slip, from Pearl to South street. 
Peck slip, from Pearl to South street. 
Peck slip, from Pearl to South street. 
Peck slip, from Pearl to South street 
Peck slip, from Pearl to South street. 
Peck slip, from Pearl to South street 
Peck slip, from Pearl to South street 
Peck slip, from Pearl to South street. 
Oliver street, from Cherry to South 

street. 
Oliver street, from Cherry to South 

street. 
Oliver street, from Cherry to South 

street. 
Oliver street, from Cherry to South 

street. 
James slip, from Water to South street. 

James slip, from Water to South street. 

Ninety-first street, from Avenue A to 
Harlem river. 

Ninety-fifth street, from First avenue to 
Harlem river. 

Ninety-sixth street, from First avenue to 
Harlem river. 

Thirteenth avenue, from Twenty-sixth 
to Twenty-seventh street. 

Broome street. 

Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 

Fletcher street, from South to Pearl 
street. 

West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

West street, from Battery place to 
Gansevoort street. 

One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street, from 
St. Nicholas place to Macomb's Dam 
road. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-  
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Room-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roost-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roost. 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Rooms 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Catharine street, from Cherry to South 
street. 

Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 

from Cherry to South 

from Cherry to South 

from Cherry to South 

from Cherry to South 

from Cherry to South 

from Cherry to South 

shttarrreeieentte 	 Cherry Cat 	street, from Cher 	to South 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
vett street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose• 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Frovnetstsrtereete,fr0m Whitehall to Noose- 
velt 	

t. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose• 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roosn 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roos& 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Noose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Room-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roomer 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roos►  
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Noose• 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

Jan. B9, 1897 Brower, John Le Roy, 
executor, etc. 	Paving 	 

Jan. 29, x897 Astor, Caroline W 	Paving 	 

Jan. 29, 1897 	Fengado, Augustus ....Paving 	 

Jan. 29, 1897 	Gutwillig, Alfred 	Paving 	 

Jan. 29, 1897 	Roe, Alfred, as trustee, 
etc. 	 Paving 	 

Jan. 29, 1897 	United New Jersey Rail- 
road and Canal Com- 
pany 	 Paving 	 

!an. 30, 1897 Terminal Warehouse 
Company 	Sewers 	 

Jan. 3o, 1897 	Cornell, J. B. & J. M..Sewers 	 

Jan. 30, 1897 	Baylies, Nathalie E 	Sewers 	 

Jan. 30, 1897 	Crane, Hiram A 	Sewers 	 

Jan. 30, 1897 	Cornell, J. M 	Sewers 	 

Jan. 30, 1897 Dunbar Box and Lumber 
Company 	.Sewers 	 

Jan. so, 1897 	Graham, John FL, Jr...Sewers 

Jan. 30, 1897 Manhattan Lumber Corn- 
pany 	 Sewers 	 

Jan. 30, 1897 	Stokes, Thomas and an- 
other 	 .Sewers 

Burling slip, from Pearl to South street. 
	 Burling slip, from Pearl to South street 

	 Cuyler's alley, from Water to South 
street. 

	 Cuyler's alley, from Water to South 
street. 

	 Cuyler's alley, from Water to South 
street. 

	 Depeyster street, from Water to South 
street. 

	 Depeyster street, from Water to South 
street. 

Depeyster street, 
street. 

Fletcher street, 
street. 

Fletcher street, 
street. 

Fletcher street, 
street. 

Fletcher street, 
street. 

Fletcher street, 
street. 

Greenwich street, 
street. 

from Water to South 

from Pearl to South 

from Pearl to South 

from Pearl to South 

from Pearl to South 

from Pearl to South 

from Vesey to Barclay 

	Sewer 	 

•• 
•• 

Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 
Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 

. Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 

. Pine street, from Pearl to South street. 
	 Pine street, from Pearl to South street 

De Groot, William 	Sewer 	 
Durkee, Eugene R 	Sewer 	 
Hemisoth, William 	Sewer 	 
Sterry, George R 	Sewer 	 
Pettit, John 	 Sewer 	 
Cronin, Cornelius F 	Sewer 	 
Pettit, John 	Sewer 	 
Scheel, Gesina R 	Sewer 	 
Irwin, John H 	Sewer 	 
Haas, Kalman S 	Sewer 	... 
Chard, Richard J 	Sewer 	 

	

Kanenbley, Herman F... Sewer 	 
Rowland, H. E. 	Sewer 	 
Grefe, Francis 	Sewer 	::: 

	

Schroeder, Nicholaus ...Sewer 	 

Dean, Charles G 	Sewer 	 

Loew, William L 	Sewer 	 

• Leggett, Laura L 	Sewer 	 

Andrews, A.. 	Sewer 	 

	

Hackemesiter, Henry ...Sewer 	 

Metropolitan Street Rail- 
way Company 	Sewer 	 

Metropolitan Street Rail- 
way Company 	Sewer 	 

Cornell, John B., and 
John M. 	 Sewer 	 

Wetmore, Edith M. K., et 
al.  	Sewer 	 

Durkee, Eugene 	Sewer 
Steinhart, Israel, et al 	, 

executors 	Sewer 

	

Hoboken Ferry Company.Sewer 	 

Crocheron, Mary Y 	Sewer 	 

Crocheron, Lena A 	Sewer 	 

New York Central and 
Hudson River Rail- 
road Company 	Improvement.... 

	 Catharine street, 
street. 

	 Catharine street, 
street. 

	 Catharine street, 
street 

	 Catharine street, 
street. 

	 Catharine street, 
street. 

	 Catharine street, 

Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

	 Fletcher street, from Pearl to South 
street. 

	 Gouverneur slip, from Water to South 
street. 

	 Thirteenth avenue, from Eighty-seventh 
to Eighty-eighth street. 

	 West street, from Battery to Gansevoort 
street. 

	 Thirteenth avenue, from Eighteenth to 
Twenty-third street 
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SCHEDULE I-ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

Commenced. 	 Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 	 Location of Work. 

Jan. 31,148 Rheinfrank, John, et al.Paving 	 Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

Feb. 2, 1898 Cooper, John, et al 	Paving 	 Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

Feb. 2,1898 	Deibel, Marie 	Paving 	 Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

Feb. a, 1898 De Lacy, Sarah A 	Paving 	 Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

Feb. 2, 1898 Neus, Henry, et al 	Paving 	 Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

Feb. 2, 1898 Pearsall, Samuel H 	Paving 	 Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

Feb. 2, 1898 Trustees of the Morgan 
School Fund 	Paving 	 

Feb. 2, 1898 Wash, Marc 	 Paving 	 

Feb. 2, 1898 Astor, William Waldorf.Crosswalks 	 

Feb. a, 1898 Pinkney, Mary G 	Crosswalks 	 

Feb. 2, 1898 	Keller, Frederick 	Crosswalks 	 

Feb. 14, 1898 	Zophar Mills 	Paving 	 

i,eb. /7, 1898 Todd, Margaret D 	Paving 	 

Feb. 26,1898 Floyd, John G. 	Paving 	 

Mar. 15, x898 	Gerken, John 	Paving 	 

Mar. 15, 1898 	Stevens, Calvin A 	Paving 	 

Apr. 29, 1898 Murray, Patrick 	Paving 	 

July 14, 1898 	Cornell, John M 	Paving 	 

July 14, 1898 	Cornell, John M., execu- 
tor 	 Paving 	 

July 14, 1898 	Ferris, Charles W 	Paving 	 

July 14, 1898 	Merrill, Edward M 	Paving 	 

July 14, 1898 	Mitchell-Vance Company.Paving 	 

July 14, 1898 	Sloane, Thomas E......Paving 	 

July 14, 1898 Zucher, Levett & Loeb 
Company 	 Paving 	 

July 14, 1898 	Bayliss, Edmund L . . . . Paving 

July 14,1898 	Crane, Hyram A., et al.Paving 

July 14, 1898 	Breen, William, et al...Paving 

July 14, 1898 Dunbar Box and Lumber 
Company 	 Paving 

14, 1898 	Hamilton, Gertrude V. C 	, July 	
guardian, etc. 	Paving 

July 14, 1898 	Cartridge, Charles R 	Paving 

July 14, 1898 Stokes, Thomas L 	Paving 

July 14, 1898 	Metropolitan Street Rail- 
way Company 	Paving 

July 14, 1898 	Mitchell-Vance Company 	Paving 

July 14, 1898 	Metropolitan Street Rail- 
way Company 	Paving  

July 14, 1898 	Harris, Stanley G 	Paving 

July 2o, 1898 	Schnugg, Francis J 	Paving 	 

July 20, 1898 	Foster, Caroline 	Paving 	 

July 20, 1898 	Grinnell, Laura 	Paving 	 

July so, 1898 	Foster, Caroline 	Sewer 	 

July 20, 1898 Grinnell, Laura B 	Sewer 	 

July 20, 1898 	Astor, William Waldorf .Sewer 	 

Aug. 19, 1898 	Boldt, George C 	Sewer 	 

Aug. 22, 1898 Astor, John Jacob 	Sewer 	 

Sept. 13, 1898 	Knapp, Theodore A., et 
al., executors 	Sewer 	 

Sept. 13, 1898 	Speiden, Clemens C., Jr. Sewer 	 

Sept. 14, 1898 	Knapp, Maria M., et al. Sewer 	 

Sept. 27, 1898 Irwin, John D. F 	Paving 

Sept. 3o, 1898 

Oct. 4, 1898 

Oct. 	5, 1898 

Oct. 7, 1898 

Nov. II, 1898 	Taylor, John E.........Paving 

Nov. 16, 1898 Henry, Mary T. A., et 
al.  	Paving 

Nov. 18,1898 	Pearsall, Thos. W., as 
executor, etc. 	Paving 	 

Nov. 18, 1898 Horne, Samuel 	Paving 	 

Dec. 27, 1898 Eichler, Maria 	Paving 

Dec. 28, t898 Adams, Albert J 	Paving 	 

Dec. 28, 1898 	Bishop, Florence V. C.. Paving 	 

Dec. 28, 1898 Chard, Richard J 	Paving 	 

Dec. 28, 1898 Coursen, Alfred C 	Paving 	 

Dec. 28, 1898 	Davis, Silas 	Paving 	 

Dec. 28, 1898 Durkee, Eugene R 	Paving 	 

Dec. 28, 1898 Falls, Thomas J 	Paving 	 

	

Dec. 28,1898 French, Charlotte E....Paving 	 

etc.  	Sewer 	 

Oct. 5, 1898 Levy, Jefferson M 	Sewer 	 

Oct. 22, 1898 Austin, Mary M 	Paving 	 

Oct. 31, 1898 	Cosgrove, Barnet 	Paving 	 

Nov. to, 1898 Miller, John B 	Paving 	 

Clason, Joseph F 	Paving 	 

Hoyt, Louis T 	Sewer 	 

Jones, Eleanor M 	Paving 

Kipp, Isaac L., executor, 

Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

Houston street, from Lewis to Mangin 
street. 

Columbus avenue and One Hundred and 
Twenty-third street. 

Columbus avenue and One Hundred and 
Twenty-third street. 

Columbus avenue and One Hundred and 
Twenty-third street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose• 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose• 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose. 
velt street. 

Twenty-fifth street, from Tenth to Thir-
teenth avenue. 

Twenty-fifth street, 
teenth avenue. 

Twenty-fifth street, 
teenth avenue. 

Twenty-fifth street, 
teenth avenue. 

Twenty-fifth street, 
teenth avenue. 

Twenty-fifth street, 
teenth avenue. 

from Tenth to Thir-

from Tenth to Thir-

from Tenth to Thir-

from Tenth to Thir-

from Tenth to Thir- 

Twenty-fifth street, from Tenth to Thir-
teenth avenue. 

Twenty-ninth street. from Eleventh to 
Thirteenth avenue. 

Twenty-ninth street, from Eleventh to 
Thirteenth avenue. 

Twenty-ninth street, from Eleventh to 
Thirteenth avenue. 

Twenty-third street, from Tenth avenue 
to Hudson river. 

Catharine street, from Cherry to South 
street. 

One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, 
from Boulevard Lafayette to Hudson 
River Railroad tracks. 

One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, 
from Boulevard Lafayette to Hudson 
River Railroad tracks. 

One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, 
from Boulevard Lafayette to Hudson 
River Railroad tracks. 

Boulevard Lafayette, from One Hun-
dred and Fifty-eighth street to sum-
mit north. 

Boulevard Lafayette, from One Hun-
dred and Fifty-eighth street to sum-
mit north. 

Fifth avenue, between Waverley place 
and Thirty-first street. 

Fifth avenue, between Waverley place 
and Thirty-first street. 

Sixty-fourth street, between Madison 
and Fifth avenues. 

	 Twenty-ninth street, from Eleventh to 
Thirteenth avenue. 

	 Twenty-ninth street, from Eleventh to 
Thirteenth avenue. 

	 Twenty-ninth street. from Eleventh to 
Thirteenth avenue. 

	 Twenty-ninth street, from Eleventh to 
Thirteenth avenue. 

	 Twenty-fourth street, from Tenth ave- 
nue to Hudson river. 

	 Twenty-fourth street, from Tenth ave- 
nue to Hudson river. 

Boulevard, between One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street and summit north. 

Boulevard, between One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street and summit north. 

Boulevard, between One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street and summit north. 

	 Front street, from Whitehall to Roose- 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Fifth avenue, between Waverley place 
and Thirty-first street. 

	 Front street, from Whitehall to Roose- 
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Fifth avenue, between Waverley place 
and Thirty-first street. 

Fifth avenue, between Waverley place 
and Thirty-first street. 

Fifth avenue, between Waverley place 
and Thirty-first street. 

One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, 
from Boulevard Lafayette to Hud-
son River Railroad tracks. 

	 Front street, from Whitehall to Roose- 
velt street. 

	 Catharine street, from Cherry to South 
street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Roose-
velt street. 

Front street, from Whitehall to Rouse-
velt street. 

	 Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

SUPPLEMENT. 
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Commenced. 	 Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 	 Location of Work. 

Dec. 28, 1898 	Lichtenstein, Julius, et al 	Paving 

Dec. 28, 1898 	Harris, Stanley G., et 

Dec. 28,1898 	Hyde, E. Francis 	Paving 

Dec. 28, 1898 McAndrews, James J 	Paving 

Dec. 28, 1898 	Lichtenstein, Bernhardt 	Paving 

al., executors, etc.... Paving 	 

	 Water street, from Whitehall street to 

	 Water street, from Whitehall street to 

	 Water street, from Whitehall street to 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 

Water street from Whitehall street to 

Rutgers slip. 

Rutgers slip. 

Rutgers slip. 

Rutgers slip. 

Rutgers slip. 
Dec. 28, 1898 	Penniman, George H 	,  

 Water street, from Whitehall street to trustee, etc. 	Paving 	
Rutgers slip. 

	 Water street, from Whitehall street to Dec. 28, t898 	Phillips, William L 	Paving 	
Rutgers slip. 

Dec. 28, 1898 	Stewart, William R., re- 
   Water street, from Whitehall street to ceiver, etc. 	Paving 	

Rutgers slip. 
	 Water street, from Whitehall street to Dec. 28, 1898 	Thomson, William A 	Paving 	

Rutgers slip. 
	 Water street, from Whitehall street to Dec. 28, t898 	Weinstein, Morris 	Paving 	

Rutgers slip. 

Dec. 28, 1898 Woolsey, Theodore B 	Paving 	 Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Dec. 28, 1898 Penniman, George 	
Grand street, from Goerck to East trustee, etc. 	Paving 	

street. 
	 Twenty-second street, from Eleventh to Dec. 31, 1898 	Christy, Charles R 	Paving 	

Thirteenth avenue. 
Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Dec. 3t, 1898 	McClave, John 	Paving 	

Twenty-seventh street. 
Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Dec. 37, 7898 	Norton, George F., et al.Paving 	

Twenty-seventh street. 
Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5, 1899 Andrews, James E 	Paving 	

Twenty-seventh street. 
Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5, 1899 	Brown, Mary 	Paving 	

Twenty-seventh street. 
Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5, 1899 	Cornell, John B., et al..Paving 	

Twenty-seventh street. 
Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to 5, t899 	Field, Augusta C 	Paving 	

Twenty-seventh street. 
Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5, 1898 	Johnson, Francis E 	Paving 	

Twenty-seventh street. 
Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5,1888 	McDonald, Joseph 	Paving 	

Twenty-seventh street. 
Jan. 5, 1899 	Metropolitan Street Rail- 

   Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to way Company 	Paving 	
Twenty-seventh street. 

Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5, 1899 	Mills, Abner B 	Paving 	
Twenty-seventh street. 

Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Tan. 5, 1899 	Myers, Fred S 	Paving 	
Twenty-seventh street. 

Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5, 1899 	Seeber, Eustace 	Paving 	
Twenty-seventh street. 

Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5, 1899 	Sloan, Thomas E 	Paving 	
Twenty-seventh street. 

Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5, 1899 	Shute, Noah B 	Paving 	
Twenty-seventh street. 

Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Jan. 5, 1899 	Furls' Sons, John 	Paving 	
Twenty-seventh street. 

Jan. 5, 1899 West Side Bank 	Paving 	 Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to 
Twenty-seventh street. 

Jan. 5, 1899 	Zucker & Leavitt & Loeb 	 Eleventh avenue, from Twentieth to Company 	 Paving 	
Twenty-seventh street. 

Thirteenth avenue, from Twenty-third Jan. 5, 1899 	Cornell, John B 	Paving 	
to Twenty-seventh street. 

• Jan. 5, 1899 	Metropolitan Street Rail- 	
Thirteenth avenue, from Twenty-third way Company 	Paving 	

to Twenty-seventh street. 
Water street, from Whitehall street to Jan. 13, 1899 	Mead, Frederick 	Paving 	

Rutgers slip. 
Jan. 13, 1899 	McAuley Water Street 	

Water street, from Whitehall street to Mission 	Paving 	
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to Jan. 17, 1899 	Chambers, James, et al.Paving 	
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall to Roose- Jan. 30, 1899 	Rosenblatt, Simon, et al.Paving 	
velt street. 

Water street, from Whitehall to Roose- Feb. 18.1899 	Herzog, William 	Paving 	
velt street. 

Water street, from Whitehall to Roose- Feb. t8, 1899 	Jennings, Fred'k B 	Paving 	
velt street. 

Feb. 18, 1899 	Metropolitan Street Rail- 	
First avenue, from Thirty-second to way Company 	Paving 	

Thirty-sixth street. 
Feb. 18, 1899 	Kimball, Alfred R., execu- 	

First avenue, from Thirty-second to tor 	 Paving 	
Thirty-sixth street. 

Feb. 18, 1899 General Incandescent Arc 	
First avenue, from Thirty-second to Light Company 	Paving 	

Thirty-sixth street. 
First avenue, from Thirty-second to Feb. 18, 1899 	O'Brien, Mary E 	Paving 	

Thirty-sixth street. 
First avenue, from Thirty-second to Feb. 18, 1899 	Daly, David J 	Paving 	

Thirty-sixth street. 
First avenue, from Thirty-second to Feb. 20, 1899 	Bruestle, George 	Paving 	

Thirty-sixth street. 
One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- Mar. 23, 7899 Astor, John Jacob 	Sewers 	

tween Harlem river and Eighth ave- 
nue. 

Mar. 23, 1899 Astor, W. W 	 Sewers 	 One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- 
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave-
nue. 

Mar. 23, 1899 	Berthet, Emily C 	Sewers. 	 One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- 
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave-
nue. 

Mar. 23, 5899 	Israelson, Jacob 	Sewers 	 One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- 
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave-
nue. 

Mar. 23, 1899 Kipp, Isaac L 	Sewers. 	 One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- 
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave-
nue. 

Mar. 23, 1899 Langdon, Woodbury G 	Sewers 	 One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- 
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave-
nue. 

Mar. 23, 1899 Langdon, Woodbury G 	, 
trustee 	 Sewers 	 One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- 

tween Harlem river and Eighth ave-
nue. 

Mar. 23, 1899 	Metropolitan Street Rail- 
way Company 	Sewers 	 One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- 

nue. 
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave-

One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- Mar. 23, 1899 Pierce, Curtis B 	Sewers 	
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave- 
nue. 

	 One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- Mar. 23, 1899 Pinkney, Mary G 	Sewers. 	
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave- 
nue. 

One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- Mar. 23, 1899 Scott, William H 	Sewers 	
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave. 
nue. 

One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- Mar. 23, 1899 	Southard, Charles H....Sewers. 	
tween Harlem river and Eighth aye- 
nue. 

One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be.  Mar. 23, 1899 Unger, John 	 Sewers. 	
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave- 
nue. 

One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be-  Mar. 23. 1899 Wallace, Robert 	Sewers. 	
tween Harlem river and Eighth awe- 
nue. 

Mar. 23, 1899 Watt, Archibald 	Sewers 
	

One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- 
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave. 

	

nue. 	
 One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be-  Mar. 23, 1899 Watt, Thomas L 	Sewers 	

tween Harlem river and Eighth ave- 
nue. 

Mar. 23, 1899 Whitehead, William ....Sewers 	
 

One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, be- 
tween Harlem river and Eighth ave-
nue. 

	 First avenue, from Thirty-second to Apr. 5, iflop Faucher, James H 	Paving 	
'Thirty-sixth street 
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Commenced. 

Aug. 8, tgoo 

Aug. 3, 1900 

Aug. 8, 1900 

Aug. 8, 1900 

Aug. 8, x goo 

Aug. 8, 190o 

Aug. 8, 190o 

Aug. 8, 1900 

Aug. 8, 19o0 

Aug. 8, 1900 

Aug. 8, 1900 

Aug. 8, 19oo 

Aug. 8, 19oo 

Aug. 8, l000 

Aug. 8, z goo 

Aug. 8, 1900 

Aug. 8, 1900 

Aug. 8, 1900 

Aug. 8, 19oo 

Aug. 1, 1900 

Aug. 5, 190o 

Aug. 8, too') 

Aug. 8, 1900 

Aug. 8, 19011 

Aug. 1, 1900 

Aug. 8, 19oo 

Aug. 5, 1 900 

Aug. 5, 1900 

Aug. 1o, too° 

Aug. co, 1900 

Aug. at, 1900 

Aug. 21, z goo 

Aug. al, 1900 

Aug. 21, 1900 

Aug. 21, 1900 

Aug. 21, zoo* 

Aug. 29, 1900 

Sept. as, z000 

OCT. 	2, 1900 

Oct. 4, 5900 

Dec. 8, 190o 

Dec. JO, 1900 

Dec. 12, 1900 

Jan. 24, 1901 

Feb. 25, 1901 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. a5,1901 

Feb. 25, 1901 

Feb. as, 19or 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. as, 19ot 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. as, toot 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. 23, toot 

Feb. as, toot 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. 23, 1901 

Feb. as, too x 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. as, 1901 

Feb. as, 1901 

Commenced. 	Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 

Apr. 6, 5899 	Grinnell, Geo. B., Presi- 
dent, etc. 	Sewer 	 

Apr. 6, 1899 	Grinnell, Geo. B., Presi- 
dent, etc. 	Paving 	 

Apr. 7, 1899 Fanning, George W., et 
al.  	Paving 	 

Apr. 1I, 1899 	Holtgrewe, Henry W... Regulating, etc 	 

Apr. It, 1899 	Beach, Willard P 	Regulating, etc... 

Apr. t1, 1899 	Blundell, Elizabeth 	Regulating, etc... 

Apr. z 1, 1899 	Stevenson, Robert W 	, 
trustee, etc. 	Regulating, etc... 

Apr. 11, 1899 	Tiffany, Lyman, et al-Regulating, etc... 

Apr. t s, 1899 	Tiffany, Henry D 	Regulating, etc.. • 

Apr. I z, 1899 	Tiffany, Henry D., trus- 
tee, etc. 	 Regulating, etc.. • 

Apr. 14, 1899 	Grubert, Charles A 	Regulating, etc.. • 

May 31, 1899 Hencken, Hancke, et al. Paving 	 

June a, 1899 	Bronx Realty Company.. Regulating, etc.. • 

June I, 1899 Lesher, Arthur S 	Paving 	 

June 28, 1899 	Phillips, Henry J 	Paving 	 

Aug. 16, 1899 	Astor, John Jacob 	Flagging 	 

Aug. 16, 1899 	Astor, William Waldorf.Flagging 	 

Aug. 16, 1899 Barclay, James L 	Flagging 	 

Aug. z6, 1899 	Hand, Clifford A., indi- 
vidually and as execu- 

	

tor of Chas. G. Haims.Flagging 	 

Aug. 16, 1899 	Hamershlag, Jos., et al. Flagging 	 

Aug. 16, 1899 Hoffman, Charles M., ex- 
ecutor 	 Flagging 	 

Aug. 16, 1899 	Vigna, Emilie 	Flagging 	 

Aug. 21, 1899 Thomas, William M 	Flagging 	 

Aug. 28, 1899 Thomas, William M 	Flagging 	 

Dec. a, 1599 	Loew, Edward V., et al. Paving 	 

Dec. 6, 1899 Coven, William J 	Paving 	 

Dec. 6, :899 Gartner, George A 	Paving 	 

Jan. a6, 1900 	Home for Incurables...Sewer 	 

Feb. 8, 1900 Altman, Benjamin 	Paving 	 

Feb. 8, 1900 Friedsam, Michael 	Paving 	 

Feb. 9, 1900 Back, Lewis Z 	 Paving 	 

Feb. 9,1900 	Geoghegan, Stephen J....Paving 	 

Feb. 9, woo Lawson, Jacob 	Paving 	 

Feb. g, 1900 	Richards, Chas. F., trus- 
tee 	 Paving 

Feb. 9, 1900 	Hicks, Michael 	Paving 	 

Feb. 9, 1900 Beals, James H 	Paving 	 

Feb. 14, 1900 Uhl, Edward 	Paving 	 

Feb. 17, 1900 	Robinson, George W....Outlet sewer 	 

Feb. 17, 1900 Montgomery, Warwick E., 
et al., trustees 	Outlet sewer 	 

Feb. 17, 1900 Robinson, Mary E 	Outlet sewer 	 

Feb. 17,1900 	Lees, Susanna P 	Outlet sewer 	 

Mar. 12, :goo Muschenheim, Emma ...Sewer 	 

Mar. ta, 190o Hays, Mary V. E 	Outlet sewer 	 

Mar. 15, 1900 Steele, Rosalie M 	Paving 	 

Apr. 2, 1900 Thomas, Landon A., Jr.Paving 	 

Apr. 7, 1900 	Schneider, William ....Lateral sewers 	 

Apr. 20, 1900 	Cornell, Daniel C 	Sewer 	 

May 4, :goo Decker, Delbert H 	Sewer 	 

May 7, tgoo Judge, Matthew 	Sewer 

Mar. 17, x900 	National Prohibition Park 
Company   	Sewer 	 

Mar. 17, 1900 Clark, Edward W 	Sewer 	 

June 13, 1900 Carlin, Catherine T 	Sewer 	 

June 13, 1900 Sullivan, Denis W 	Sewer 	 

June 13, 5900 Mohrmann, Clara H....Sewer 	 

Aug. 7, 1900 Borden's Condensed Milk 
Company  	Flagging 	 

Aug. 7, Igoe Astor, William Waldorf.. Flagging 	 

Aug. 7, 1900 Jackson, Adrian A 	Flagging 	 

Aug. 7, 5900 Astor, John Jacob 	Flagging 	 

Aug. 8, 1900 Strouse, William 	Flagging 	 

Aug. 8, 1900 Salmon, John 	Flagging 	 

Aug. 8, 1900 Since, Henry 	Flagging 	 

Aug. 8, 1900 Whiting Manufacturing 
Company 	. Flagging 	 

Aug. 8, two Broadway Tabernacle So- 
ciety  	Flagging 	 

Auf. 8, 1900 Gruner, Engelbert 	Flagging 	 

Aug. g0000 Dewsnap, Maris L 	Flagging 	 

Location of Work. 

Boulevard Lafayette, between One Hun-
dred and Fifty-eighth street and sum-
mit. 

One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, 
from Boulevard Lafayette to Hudson 
River Railroad tracks. 

First avenue, from Thirty-second to 
Thirty-sixth street. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Prospect to Westchester avenue. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Prospect to Westchester avenue. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Prospect to Westchester avenue. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Prospect to Westchester avenue. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Prospect to Westchester avenue. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Prospect to Westchester avenue. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Prospect to Westchester avenue. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Prospect to Westchester avenue. 

Lewis street, between Houston and 
Eighth streets. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Prospect to Westchester avenue. 

Ninetieth street, from First avenue to 
East river. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Boulevard, from Fifty-ninth to One 
Hundred and Eighth street. 

Boulevard, from Fifty-ninth to One 
Hundred and Eighth street. 

Boulevard, from Fifty-ninth to One 
Hundred and Eighth street. 

Boulevard, from Fifty-ninth to One 
Hundred and Eighth street. 

Boulevard, from Fifty-ninth to One 
Hundred and Eighth street. 

Boulevard, from Fifty-ninth to One 
Hundred and Eighth street. 

Boulevard, from Fifty-ninth to One 
Hundred and Eighth street. 

Boulevard, from Fifty-ninth to One 
Hundred and Eighth street. 

Boulevard, from Fifty-ninth to One 
Hundred and Eignth street. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

Water street, from Whitehall street to 
Rutgers slip. 

One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, 
between Webster and Third avenues. 

One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, 
from Kingsbridge to Amsterdam ave-
nue. 

One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, 
from Kingsbridge to Amsterdam ave-
nue. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Twenty-seventh to One Hundred 
and Forty-first street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Twenty-seventh to One Hundred 
and Forty-first street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Twenty-seventh to One Hundred 
and Forty-first street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Twenty-seventh to One Hundred 
and Forty-first street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Twenty-seventh to One Hundred 
and Forty-first street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Twenty-seventh to One Hundred 
and Forty-first street. 

One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, 
from Kingsbridge road to Amsterdam 
avenue. 

Jerome avenue, from Harlem river to 
Elliott street. 

Jerome avenue, from Harlem river to 
Elliott street. 

Jerome avenue, from Harlem river to 
Elliott street. 

Jerome avenue, from Harlem river to 
Elliott street. 

Fort Washington avenue, near Kings-
bridge road. 

Fort Washington avenue, near Kings-
bridge road. 

East street, from Rivington to Water 
street. 

One Hundred and Forty-seventh street, 
from Seventh to Eighth avenue. 

Lots Nos. 58 and 59, Twenty-ninth 
Ward, Brooklyn. 

One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, 
from Nelson to Bremer avenue. 

Jewett avenue, First Ward, Borough of 
Richmond. 

Jewett avenue, First Ward, Borough of 
Richmond. 

District No. x, Twenty-ninth Ward, 
Brooklyn. 

District No. 1, Twenty-ninth Ward, 
Brooklyn. 

District No. 1, Twenty-ninth Ward, 
Brooklyn. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, 
North river. 
	from East river to 

from East river to Thirty-fourth street, 
North river. 	

from East river to Thirty-fourth street, 
North river.  

Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 

Sprague Electric Com- 
pany 	 Flagging 

McAlpin, David H 	Flagging 

Bertine, Sarah A 	Flagging 	 

Demschensky, Carl 	Flagging 	 

Levy, Albert A 	Flagging 	 

Steuber, Frank S 	Flagging 	 

Levy, Jefferson M 	Flagging 	 

Barber, Thomas H 	Flagging 	 

Wallace, William 	Flagging 	 

Wallace, W., executor, 
etc. 	 Flagging 	 

Curry, Edmund J 	Flagging 	 

Courtney, John 	Flagging 	 

Kahn, Jetto 	 ..Flagging 	 

Lening, Samuel 	Flagging 	 

Goodwillie, Annie E 	Flagging 	 

Fox, Austin G 	...Flagging 	 

West Side Bank 	..Flagging 	 

Lynch, Theresa 	Flagging 	 

Palmer, Francis A 	..Flagging 	 

Struthers, William 	Flagging 	 

Candler, James R 	Flagging 	 

Stedman, Ernest G 	Flagging 	 

Cummins, Ann 	Flagging 	 

Jackson, Henry H., et al., 
executors of Peter A. 

	

H. Jackson, deceased.. Flagging 	 

Ely, Henry B., et al., 
trustee, etc., of John 
J. Astor 	 Flagging 	 

Levey, Augustus A., exec-
utor of Isaac Levey, 
deceased 	 .Regulating, etc.. 

Beals, James G., et al 	Regulating, etc.. 

Hillebert, James A 	Regulating, etc.. 

Strusburg, William 	Paving 	 

Haven, John 	 Paving 	 

Bellamy, George E 	Paving 	 

Rodgers, John C 	Paving 	 

Morgenthan, 

Toole, James 0 	Paving 	 

Murray, Phebe Anna.... Paving 	 

Murray, Robert J., and 
Abraham S. Underhiil.Paving 	 

Rosendorf, William 	Paving 	 

Clark, Edward D 	Sewer 	 

Dannatt, David J., and 
another 	 Paving 	 

Commerford, Michael ....Sewer 	 

O'Donnell, Mary F 	Flagging 	 

Hoyt, Henry R., et al., 
executors of Charles 
P. Daly 	 Paving 	 

Van Bokkeler, Libertus.Paving 	 

Chapin, Chester W.....Paving 	 

Astor, John J 	Flagging 	 

Astor, William Waldorf.Flagging 	 

Aymar, William H......Flagging 	 

Biegen, Francis 	Flagging 	 

Blinks, Eliza 	 Flagging 	 

Cahill, William 	.. Flagging 	 

Caldwell, William M.. .Flagging 	 

Christian, Louisa A 	Flagging 	 

Copeland Henry C 	Flagging 	 

Dietz, Valentine 	Flagging 	 

Eschenbach, Henry E....Flagging 	 

Falkiner, Jane 	Flagging 	 

Havemeyer, 	Katherine 
A. 	 .Flagging 	 

Hinton, John H 	Flagging 	 

Holly, Augustus E 	Flagging 	 

Ireland, John H 	Flagging 	 

Isaacs, Caroline M......Flagging 	 

Kiernan, Patrick 	Flagging 	 

tight, Alonzo B 	Flagging 	 

Ledwith, Lucy A 	Flagging 	 

Leggat, William C 	Flagging 	 

Lowenstein, Louis 	Flagging 	 

Lowenstein, Louis, and 

	

Albert Lowenstein ...Flagging 	 

Location of Work. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Jerome avenue, from Elliott street to 
Wolf place. 

Jerome avenue, from Elliott street to 
Wolf place. 

Jerome avenue, from Wolf place to One 
Hundred and Ninetieth street. 

Jerome avenue, from Wolf place to One 
Hundred and Ninetieth street. 

Dyckman street, from Kingsbridge road 
to Speedway. 

Dyckman street, from Kingsbridge road 
to Speedway. 

Third avenue, from One Hundred and 
Twenty-seventh street to One Hun-
dred and Eighty-ninth street. 

Third avenue, from One Hundred and 
Twenty-seventh street to One Hun-
dred and Eighty-ninth street. 

Third avenue, from One Hundred and 
Twenty-seventh street to One Hun-
dred and Eighty-ninth street. 

Third avenue, from One Hundred and 
Twenty-seventh street to One Hun-
dred and Eighty-ninth street. 

South street, from Whitehall to Cor-
lears street. 

South street, from Whitehall to Cor-
leers street 

Third avenue, from Twenty-third Ward 
line to One Hundred and Seventieth 
street. 

Jewett avenue, Richmond Turnpike ave-
nue, known as Jewett avenue and 
Cherry lane sewer system. 

East street, from Rivington to Water 
street. 

Jerome avenue, from Harlem river to 
Elliott street. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Dyckman street, from Kingsbridge road 
to Speedway. 

South street, from Whitehall to Cor 
leans street. 

South street, from Whitehall to Cor. 
lears street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth 
ty-ninth street. 	

to Fif- 
ty-ninth street. 	

to Fit- Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif- 
ty-ninth street. 	

to Fif- Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth 
ty-ninth street. 	

to I'd- Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth 
ty-ninth street. 	

to Fif- Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif- 
ty-ninth street. 	

to Fit- Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth 
ty-ninth street. 	

to Fit- Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth 
ty-ninth street. 	

to Fit. Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif-
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif-
ty-ninth street. 

District No. x, subdivision 6, Twenty-
ninth Ward, Brooklyn. 
	 Twenty-ninth Ward, Brooklyn. 

	 Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Thirty-fourth street, from East river to 
North river. 

Fit-

Fif-

Fit- 

F"- 
FIE. 

Fif-

Fit-

Fit-

Fif-

Fif- 



SCHEDULE I-ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

Commenced. 	 Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 	 Location of Work. 

	

as, !poi 	Morris, Levi 	 Flagging 

	

as, 1901 	Perry, Charles F 	 .Flagging 

	

as, 1901 	Piper, Adelaide 	Flagging 

	

25, t 9ot 	Pruden, W. Edgar 	Flagging 

	

as, 19ot 	Quackenbush, John E 	Flagging 

	

as, 1901 	Roosevelt, Robt. B 	Flagging 

	

as, 1901 	Rudd, Althea S., execu- 
trix of George Rudd, 
deceased 	 Flagging 

	

Feb. as, 1901 	Sage, Russell 	Flagging 

	

Feb. as, 19o1 	Sands, Anna 	.. Flagging 

	

Feb. 25, 1901 	Sands, Sarah F 	Flagging 

	

Feb. 25, 1907 	Sands, Robert C 	Flagging 

	

Feb. 25, 1901 	Sands, William H 	Flagging 

	

Feb. 25, 1901 	Talcott, Mary E. 	Flagging 

	

Feb. as, 1901 	Van Buren, Aymar 	Flagging 

	

Feb. 25, 1901 	White, Elizabeth V. B 	Flagging 

	

Feb. 26, 1901 	Smith, Bradish J., and 
E.dwin P. Smith, exec-
utors of Edwin P. 
Smith, deceased 	Flagging 	 Eighth avenue, from 

ty-ninth street. 

	

Feb. 27,190! 	Lawrence, Frances A....Flagging 	 Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

	

Feb. 27, 1901 	Lawrence, Francis C....Flagging 	 Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

Brown, Mary Id 	Flagging 	 Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

Godwin, Joseph H 	Flagging 	 Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

8, 1901 	Wandell, Townsend, et 
al., as executors of 
John M. Conklin, de- 

   Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif- ceased 	 Flagging 	
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif- Mar. 8, 1901 	Wittet, John A 	Flagging 	
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif- Mar. 25, 19o1 	McAlpin, David H 	Flagging 	
ty-ninth street. 

Apr. 9, 1901 	Borough 	Realty Com- 	
Third avenue, from Twenty-third Ward pany  	Paving 	

line to East One Hundred and Sev- 
enty-seventh street. 

One Hundred and Sixteenth street, July 19, 1901 Goodwin, James J 	Paving 	
from Amsterdam to Morningside 
avenue. 

Feb. 

Feb. 

Feb. 

Feb. 

Feb. 

Feb. 

Feb. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fit. 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif- 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fit- 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif- 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif- 
ty-ninth street. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

Mar. 

St 1 90 1  

5, 1901 

5, 1901 

5, 1901 

8, 1901 

Graham, Chauncey B 	Flagging 

Gutwillig, Alois 	Flagging 

Leslie, Gertrude 	Flagging 

Thirteenth to Fif-

Thirteenth to Fif-

Thirteenth to Fit-

Thirteenth to Fif-

Thirteenth to Fif-

Thirteenth to Fif-

Thirteenth to Fif 

Thirteenth to Fif- 

Oct. 3i, 1901 	Amer, Elizabeth 	Flagging 

Oct. 31, 1901 	Drake, Mary 	 Flagging 

Oct. 31. 1901 	Loew, Frederick W 	Flagging 

Oct. 31, 1901 	Smith, Mary H 	Flagging 	 

Oct. 31, 1901 	Wheeler, Everitt P......Flagging 	 

Thirteenth to Fif-

Thirteenth to Fif-

Thirteenth to Fif-

Thirteenth to Fif-

Thirteenth to Fit- 

	 Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from 
ty-ninth street. 

Sept. t6, 1902 

Nov. 12, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1902 
Dec. 27, 1902 

Dec. •7, 1902 

Dec. 27, 1902 

Apr. 16, 1903 

Apr. 16, 1903 

Apr. 16, 1903 

Apr. 16, 1903 

Apr. 16, 1903 

Apr. t6, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 5903 

Baker, John 0 	 .Regulating, etc.. • 

Levingston. Isaac 	Grading 	 
Bassett, Charles R 	Improvement... • 
Bierhoff, Joseph 	Paving 	 

Hortin, James NI 	Paving 	 

Smith, Clarence L 	Paving 	 

Rosa, Caroline 	Paving 	 

Evans, David J 	.Paving 	 

Ruhe, Mary 	 Paving 	 

Reid, Louisa B., et al.. Paving 	 

Siewert, Melesine 	Paving 	 

Ossowslcy, Otto H 	Paving 	 

Canfield, William A... -Paving 	 

Dodge, Fannie A., execu-
trix of Sarah E. Gil- 
bert ....• 	..Paving 

Moran, James H 	Paving 	 

Burden, C. 	 Paving 	 

McMichael, J. E. 	Paving 	 

Eliffe, Mary 	 Paving 	 

Welter, Henry 	Paving 	 

Moore. William 	Paving 	 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif-
ty-ninth street. 

Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to Fif-
ty-ninth street. 

Macomb's Dam road, from Eighth ave-
nue to Central Bridge. 

Macomb's Dam road, from Eighth ave-
nue to Central Bridge. 

Macomb's Darn road, from Eighth ave-
nue to Central Bridge. 

Central Park West and Ninety-first 
street. 

Fort Hamilton Parkway, Brooklyn. 

Corner of One Hundred and Seventh 
street and Columbus avenue. 

One Hundred and Eleventh street, 
from Amsterdam avenue to Riverside 
Drive. 

West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
street. 

Watkins avenue, Brooklyn. 
Flatbush avenue, Brooklyn. 
One Hundred and Fortieth street, from 

Fifth to Lenox avenue. 
One Hundred and Fortieth street, from 

Fifth to Lenox avenue. 
One Hundred and Fortieth street, from 

Fifth to Lenox avenue. 
Alabama avenue, from Atlantic to Glen-

more avenue, Brooklyn. 
Alabama avenue, from Atlantic to Glen-

more avenue, Brooklyn. 
Alabama avenue, from Atlantic to Glen-

more avenue, Brooklyn. 
Alabama avenue, from Atlantic to Glen-

more avenue, Brooklyn. 
Alabama avenue, from Atlantic to Glen-

more avenue, Brooklyn. 
Alabama avenue, from Atlantic to Glen-

more avenue, Brooklyn. 
Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park-

way to City Line. 

Oct. 31, too: 	Wheeler, Everett P., et 
al., as executors of es- 
tate of David E. 
Wheeler, deceased ....Flagging 	 

Nov. 27, 1901 	Morgan, Thomas 	Flagging 	 

Jan. 27, 1902 	Astor, John J 	Flagging 	 

Nov. 27, 1902 	Horton, James J 	Flagging 	 

Nov. 27, 1903 	Pinckney, Mary G 	Flagging 	 

Feb. 7, 1902 	Loring, Isabella 	Flagging 	 

Feb. 13, 1902 	Wilson, William 	Paving 	 

May to, 1902 	Bendheim, Zachariah ....Flagging, etc 	 

July 25, 1902 	Astor, William Waldorf.Paving 	 

Forger, William, executor 

	

of E. F. Schwarz 	Paving 

June ap, 1903 Barton, Horace 	Paving 	 

June 29, 1903 	Kelly, Columbian J 	Paving 	 

June 29, 1903 Tier, Charles A 	Paving 	 

June 29, 1903 	Bofinger, Eugene E.....Paving 	 

June 39, 1903 Deyer, Amy E 	Paving 	 

June a9, 1903 Monaghan, Mary E 	Paving 	 

	 Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

	 Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu Park- 
way to City Line. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty.ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

	 Eighth avenue, from Thirteenth to 
ty-ninth street. 

Fif • 

Fit-

Fit-

Fif-

Fit-

Fit- 

Fit-

Fif- 

tiff 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Mosholu 
way to City Line. 

Cherry street, west of Jefferson street. 
Cherry street, west of Jefferson street. 

Mosholu 

Mosholu 

Mosholu 

Mosholu 

Mosholu 

Park-

Park-

Park-

Park-

Park-

Park-

Park-

Park-

Park-

Park-

Park- 

Caroline 
street. 

Caroline 
street. 

Caroline 
street 

street, 

street, 

street, 

from 

from 

from 

Duane 

Duane 

Duane 

to Jay 

to Jar 

to low 
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Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu  Park- 

Moshoiu Park- 

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Paris 

Mosholu Park. 

Moaholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park. 

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park-

Mosholu Park- 

Mosholu Park- 

Hallock, Sarah B 	.Paving 	 Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

	 Webster avenue, from Knopf, H. R 	.Paving 	
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from Scudder, Edward M 	Paving 	
way to City Line. 

Bussing, Amanda 	Paving 
	

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Patten, William S 	Paving 
	

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

	 Webster avenue, from Rosenbaum, D 	Paving 	
way to City Line. 

United States Brewing 
Company 	 Paving 	 

Clark, Charles H 	Paving 	 

Sheridan, John J 	Paving 	 

Hodgson, William ...... Paving 	 

Avery, Fannie A 	Paving 	 

Elbert, Henry 	Paving 	 

Riedel, Elizabeth 	I'aving 	 

Benedix, Oswald 	.Paving 	 

Lee, Sarah E 	.Paving 	 

Avery, Fannie A., at al. Paving 	 

Mallahan, Edward F., 
and another 	Paving 	 

Mallahan, Edward F....Paving 	 

Van Zandt, Emma...... Paving 	 

Logan, Matthew 	..Paving 	 

Van Axte, 	ederick.... Paving 	 

Barel, Thomas 	.Paving 	 

Shenk, Adelaide M 	Paving 	 

Prellwitz, William ... .Paving 	 

-Prellwitz, Henry, et al., 
executors of estate of 
Rudolph Prellwitz ....Paving 	 

Home, Fanny G.. ..... Paving 	 

Leonard, John H 	Paving 	 

Rogers, Noah C 	Paving 	 

Happy, Thenza E 	Paving 	 

Bussing, Peter F 	Paving 	 

Badaracco, Bartholomeo..Paving 	 

Wyckoff, Mary E 	Paving 	 

Wolff, Henry L 	Paving 	 

Pierce, Mary A 	.Paving 	 

Burden, Sarah E 	Paving 	 

Crosby, Mary 	 Repairing 	 
Crosby, Jane M. L ...... Repairing. 	 

Hecker-Jones-Jewell Mill- 	
Cherry street, west of Jefferson street. ing Company 	Repairing 	

 Cherry street, west of Jefferson street. Altschuler, Anner 	Repairing 	 
Hebberd, Isaac N 	Regulating, etc.. Gun Hill road, from Jerome avenue to 

Bronx river. 
Tier, Irving 	 Regulating, etc.. 	Gun Hill road, from Jerome avenue to 

Bronx river. 
Lyden, George 	Regulating, etc... Gun Hill road, from Jerome avenue to 

Bronx river. 
Meine, Elizabeth R --Sewer 	  East Eighth street, Brooklyn. 

Pleasant avenue, from One Hundred Hardy, William 	Paving 	
and Fifteenth to One Hundred and 
Nineteenth street. 

Paving 

Paving 

Paving 

Paving 

Paving 

Paving 

Paving 

Washington Heights Bap- 
tist Church 	Paving 

	

Chisholm, Alexander R.Repaving 	 

Ely, Ambrose K 	Repaying 	 

Gerber, John G 	Repaving 	 

Mattlage, Charles F., & 
Sons 	 Repaving 	 

	

Markt & Co., Limited...Repaving 	 

Vintchger, Gustav 	Repaving 	 

Farmers' Loan and Trust 
Company, as executors.Paving 	 Boston road, from Jefferson serest Is 

Tremont avenue. 

June 29, 1903 

June 29. 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June ag, 1903 

June 29, 1 903 

June 29, 5903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June ao, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June ag, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

June 29, 1903 

July 	3, 1903 

July 	3, 1903 

July 	6, 1903 

July 6, :903 

July 	8, 1903 

July 9, 1903 

July 9, 1903 

July 9, 1903 

July 14, 1903 

July 17, 1903 

July 17,1903 

Aug. 21, 1903 

Oct. 	I, 1903 

Oct 21, 1903 

Mar. 19, 1904 
Mar. 19, 1904 

Mar. 19, 1904 

Mar. 19, 1904 
Oct. 28, 1904 

Oct. 28, 1904 

Oct. 28, 1904 

Oct. 28, 1904 

Jan. 	9, 1905 

Feb. 25, 1905 

Feb. as, 1905 

Feb. 25, 1905 

Feb. 25, 1905 

Feb. 25, 19o5 

Feb. 25, 190s 

Feb. as, 190$ 

Feb. 25, 1905 

Mar. 9, zoos 

Mar. p, 1905 

Mar. 9, zpos 

Mar. 9, 1905 

Mar. 9, 1905 

Mar. 9, 1 905 

Mar. 9, 1905 

Mar. 9, teos 

Mar. 9, 1905 

liar. t6, 5905 

Mar. 113, 1905 

Mar. as, 1905 

Mar. a3, 1905 

Mar. as, 190 3 

Mar. 23, 1905 

Mar. ag„ 190s 

Mar. at, 1905 

SCHEDULE I-ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

Commenced. 	 Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 	 Location of Work. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Webster avenue, from 
way to City Line. 

Sturges, Sadie Trask, et 
al. 	 Paving 

Bolton, James S.... 	Paving 

Bolton, Henry M 	Paving 

Dreuckhahn, Henry C 	Paving 

Farley, Joseph 	Paving 	 

Pickard, Joseph 	Paving 	 

	

Schaefer, Frederick ....Paving 	 

Toelberg, John 	Paving 	 

Butler, Carrie M 	Paving 

Grant, Louis J 	 

Geddes, Julia J 	 

Leech, David C 	 

Meyer, Harry J 	 

Shaw, John E 	 

Stein, fluids 	  

Van 'elt, William 	 

Brown, J. Romaine......Paving 

	 Boston road, from Jefferson street to 
Tremont avenue. 

	 Boston road, from Jefferson street to 
Tremont avenue. 

	 Boston road, from Jefferson street to 
Tremont avenue. 

Boston road, from Jefferson street to 
Tremont avenue. 

Boston road, from Jefferson street to 
Tremont avenue. 

Boston road, from Jefferson street to 
Tremont avenue. 

Boston road, from Jefferson street to 
Tremont avenue. 

Boston road, from Jefferson street to 
Tremont avenue. 

	 Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

	 Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

Convent avenue, from One Hundred 
and Forty-first to One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street. 

Caroline street, from Duane to Jaw 
street. 

Caroline street, from Duane to 1s1 
street. 

Caroline street, from Duane to JOY 
street. 



SCHEDULE I.—CHANGE OF GRADE CLAIMS. 

No. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

Name. Street and Amount. 

1369 
1268 
1334 

1329 

1333 

55 374 
55 273 
55 339 

55 334 

55 338 

Bogart, Mary E 	  
Bohmer, Christina 	  
Bohmer, Christina 	  

Bohmer, Christina, administratrix 	 

Bohmer, Christina, administratrix 	 

Washington avenue. 
Park avenue and Courtlandt avenue. 
Courtlandt avenue and East One Hun-

dred and Sixty-sixth street. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-ninth 

street. 
Courtlandt avenue. 

1841 57  346 Bolte, 	Sophia 	  East One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-second 
street. 

1467 55 472  Bonfils, 	Ellsworth, executor, 	etc 	 East One Hundred and 	Seventy-ninth 
street and Webster avenue. 

1469 55 474 Bonfils, Ellsworth, executor, etc 	 East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth 
street and Webster avenue. 

1470  55 475 Bonfils, Ellsworth, executor, etc 	 East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth 
street and Webster avenue. 

1471  55 476 Bonfils, Ellsworth, executor, etc 	 Washington avenue and East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-third street. 

1269 55 274 Bonneau, Lincoln, 	as executor 	 Vanderbilt 	avenue, 	East, 	and 	Wash- 
ington avenue. 

1786 57 291 Bostiel, Lillian G 	  Brook avenue. 
1265 55 27o Bracken, Mary, as executrix 	  Lowmede street. 
1291 55 296 Bracken, 	Mary, 	as 	executrix 	  Gun Hill road. 
1292 55 297 Bracken, Mary, executrix, etc 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East, and East One 

Hundred and Seventy-eighth street. 
1835 57 340 Bradbury, Emily..H 	  Railroad avenue, East. 
1225 55 23o Brady, Jennie M 	  Washington avenue. 
1231 35 236 Brady, Jennie M 	  Washington avenue. 
1233 55 238 Brady, John 	  Brook avenue and East One Hundred 

and Seventieth street. 
1064 55 	66 Brady, John J 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
t061 55 	63 Brady, John J., and another 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1859 57 364 Brandin, Antonio 	  Webster avenue. 
1036 55 	38 Brandt, 	Diedrick 	  East One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street, 	$3,000. 	• 
1005 

1387 

55 	6 

55 392 

Bremerkamp, Frederick 	  

Brennan, Michael 	  

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 
street, 	$7,000, 

Gun Hill road. 
169r 57 196 Brennan, Michael 	  Gun Hill road. 
1536 57 	41 Briggs, Josiah 	A 	  Webster avenue. 
1224 55 229 Brown, 	Albert 	J 	  Spencer place. 
1808 57 313 Brown, 	Charlotte 	  Railroad avenue, East. 
1647 57 	152 Brown, J. Romaine 	  Clarke place. 
1648 57 	153 Brown,Romaine 	  Clarke place. 
1775 57 280 Brown, 	. Romaine 	  Webster avenue and East One Hundred 

and 	Seventy-third street. 
1697 57 202 Brown, Mary Louise 	  Franklin avenue. 
1698 57 203 Brown, Mary Louise, and another 	 Franklin avenue. 
1816 57 321 Bruckner, Margaret, et al 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street. 
1 z56  55 	158 Buchner, 	Agatha 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street and Elton avenue. 
1492 55 497 Buckbee, Isabella W 	  Webster avenue. 
1491  55 496 Buckbee, John H., et al 	  Webster avenue. 
1376 55 381 Buckhout, James (Estate of) 	  Webster avenue and One Hundred and 

Seventy-eighth 	street. 
1139 55 	141 Buedbee, John H., et al 	  East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 

street. 
1728 57 233 Bund, Hugo 	  Union avenue. 
1050 55 	52 Burger, 	George 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, $2,000. 
1003 55 	4 Burger, John, executor, etc 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 

street, $6,000. 
1854 57 359 Burghardt, Amelia, executrix, etc 	 
1459 55 464 Burgoyne, Annie L 	  Union avenue. 
1418 55 423 Burke, Coleman J 	  Station place. 
1236 55 241 Burke, Mary A 	  East One Hundred and Eighty-second 

street. 
1183 55 	185 Burnett, James G. D 	  Rider avenue, $6,000. 
1503 57 	23 Burns, Denis 	  Clarke place. 
1507 57 	12 Burton, Myron C 	  Willard street (now Two Hundred and 

Thirty-fifth 	street). 
1402 55 407 Bussing, Amanda 	  Williamshridge 	road. 
1170 55 	172 Byrnes, William F., executor 	  Gun Hill road. 
1 475 55 480 Callan, 	Rose 	  Washington avenue. 
1174 55 	176 Campioni, Frederick, and another 	 Courtlandt 	street, 	$3,000. 
,66z 57 167 Cantwell, John M., et al 	  East One Hundred and 	Seventy-third 

street. 

1813 57 318 Carley, E. A., executor, etc 	  Mott avenue. 
1883 57 388 Carnes, Josephine L 	  Park avenue. 
1521 57 	26 Casey, Patrick, and another 	  Evelyn place and Grand avenue. 
1508 57 	13 Caterson, 	Robert 	  Willard street. 
1826 57 331 Caterson, 	Robert 	  Eastchester street. 
1905 57 410 Caterson, Robert 	  East 	Two 	Hundred 	and 	Thirty-fifth 

street. 
1906 57 411 Caterson, 	Robert 	  Bronx river road. 
1658 57 163 Chave, Eliza 	  Jefferson street. 
1501 57 	6 Christensen, 	Emilie H 	  Willard 	street 	(now 	East 	Two 	Hun- 

dred and Thirty fifth street). 
1335 

1554 

55 340  

57 	59 

Church 	of 	the 	Holy 	Faith, 	the 	rector, 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-sixth 
warden and vestrymen 	street, 

Church of Our Lady of Mercy 	Webster avenue. 
1071  55 	73 Cirrute, Margaret 	  Webster avenue. 
1766 57 271 Claflin, Arthur B 	  Elton avenue. 
1368 55 373 Clarke, William 	(Estate of) 	  Tremont and Washington avenues. 
1 473 55 478 Cleve, Richard, and another 	  Brook avenue. 
1511 57 	16 Cox, David B 	  Berrian avenue and Kingsbridge road. 
1112 57 	17 Cox, David B 	  East 	Two 	Hundred 	and 	Thirty-third 

street. 
1511 57 	96 Coffey, Thomas 	  Webster avenue. 
1853 57 358 Collins, 	Julia 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fourth 

street. 
1 590 57 	95 Collins, Timothy 	  Wadsworth street. 
1260 55 265 Colonial Trust Company, as executor 	 Spencer place. 
1254 55 259 Connolly, Catherine 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-second 

street. 
1255 55 26o Connolly, 	Catherine, 	administratrix, 	etc 	 Courtlandt avenue. 
1256 55 261 Connolly, 	Catherine, 	administratrix, 	etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-second 

street. 
1907 57 412 Connor, Gerald C., executor, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventy-sixth 

street. 
1358  55 363 Corbett, 	John 	  Third avenue. 
1896 57 401 

	

Cordes, 	John, 	individually, 	and 	adminis- 

	

trator. 	etc 	  
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street. 
1 541  

172o 

57 	46 

57 225 

Cotter, John 	  

Coudert, Frederic R., executor, etc 	 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-fourth 
street, 

Broadway. 
1283 55 288 Coughlin, William J., Jr., administrator 	 Washington avenue. 
1483 55 488 Cowan, Susanna J 	  East One Hundred and 	Seventy-ninth 

street. 
1628 57 133 Cox, 	Elizabeth 	, 	et al 	  Palisade avenue. 
1629 57  134 Cox, Elizabeth 	., et al 	  

III  
Independence avenue. 

1630 57 	135 Cox, Elizabeth 	., et al 	  Kingsbridge road. 
1798 57 303 Crafts, William 	s 	  Jerome avenue. 
1358 55 263 Crimmins, John D 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street, German place and St. Ann's 
avenue. 

1 2 59 55 264 Crimmins, 	John 	D 	  Brook avenue, 	Grove street and East 
One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street. 

1105 55 	107 Crocheron, Emma J 	  Webster avenue, 
1847 

1544 

57 352 

57 	49 

Cropsey, Harmon, et al 	  

Crowman, Julia, administratrix, etc 	 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-eighth 
street, 

Webster avenue. 
553 57 	58 Cunningham, Catherine T., administratrix, 

etc. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eighty-ninth 

street. 
1223 55 228 Dady, Smith 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1 405 55 410  Daeschler, 	Emily 	K 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 

street. 
ttfli 55 	183 Dalton, John, and another 	  Bider avenue. 
1367 55 372 Daly, James J 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eightieth 

street. 
1155 55 	1 57 D'Amico, 	Guiseppe 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-first 

street. 
ro65 55 	67 Daniels, John L 	  Vanderbilt avenue, Ea st. 
1635 57 140 Dash, Louisa 	  Broadway. 
1636 57 	14z Dash, 	Louisa, 	et 	al 	  Broadway. 
1596 57 	tot Davies, Jeanette E., executrix, etc 	 Webster avenue. 
1011 55 	13 Davis, Ellen 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street, 	$3,500. 
i8o 55 182 Deicki, Irving 0., and another 	 Rider avenue. 

1807 57 312 Deickmann, George W 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fourth 
street. 

1498 
1201 

57 	3 
55 206 

Delaney, Peter 	  
Demerlein, Mary, executrix 	  

Broadway. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street. 
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SCHEDULE I—ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS. 

Commenced. 	 Petitioners. 	Assessment For. 	 Location of Work. 

Apr. I, 19os Herne, Katherine C....Paving 	 Convent avenue. 
Apr. 4, 1905 Randolph, Marie A  	Repaving 	 Caroline 	street, 	from 	Duane 	to 	Jay 

streets. 
Apr. 7, 1905 Ward, Mary B 	 Paving 	 One Hundred and Forty-fourth street. 

from 	Hamilton 	terrace 	to 	Convent 
avenue. 

Apr. 7, 19o5 Killian, Theodore 	 Paving 	 One Hundred and Forty-fourth street, 
from 	Hamilton 	terrace 	to 	Convent 
avenue. 

Apr. 7, 1905 Butler, Carrie M 	 Paving 	 One Hundred and Forty-fourth street, 
from 	Hamilton 	terrace 	to 	Convent 
avenue. 

Apr. 7, 	19os Van Pelt, William J....Paving 	 One Hundred and Forty-fourth street, 
from 	Hamilton terrace to 	Convent 
avenue. 

Sept. 13, 	zyos Auchmuty, Ellen S 	 Paving 	 Front, street, from Whitehall to Rooms 
velt streets. 	• 

" CHANGE OF GRADE" CLAIMS. 

No. 
	Register 

and 
	

Name. 
Folio. 

1341 	55  346 Aiken, Anna R., et al 	  Washington avenue and East One 
Hundred and Sixty-fourth street. 

East One Hundred and Seventy-third Aldritt, John Ash 	
street. 

1424 	55 429 

Morris avenue. 1183A 55 ,88 	Algie, Marie E 	
 East One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 1903 	57 408 	Algie, Marie F ............... 	

st rect. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-second 1357 	55 263 	Allen, Henry  	

street. 
Morris avenue and East One Hundred Allison, Mary E 	

and Sixty-first street. 1177 	55 179 

East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth Altmann, Doris  	
street, 

1339 	55 344 

Jerome avenue and One Hundred and Anderson, Edward S 	
Sixty-fourth street. 

1344 	55 349 

Jerome avenue and One Hundred and Anderson, Kate Barton 	
Sixty-fourth street. 

1342 	55 347 

Railroad avenue, East. [106 	55 ro8 	Andrae, George P 	
 Spofford avenue. 1526 	57 31 	Andrews, Catherine M 	
 Washington avenue. 1887 	57 302 	Andrews, Walter E., and another 	
 Washington avenue. 1583 	57 88 	Appel, Justine B 	
 Gun Hill road. 1827 	57 332 	Armstrong, George 	  

1537 	37 42 	Armstrong, James L., and another, trus- 
 Brook avenue. tees, etc 	
 East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth 1013 	55 15 	Arnold, Anna C., executrix, etc 	

street, $3,000. 
East Two Hundred and Thirty-third Associates Land Company 	

street. 
F.astchester street. z686 57 isti 	Associates Land Company 	

 East Two Hundred and Thirty-third 1690 	57 195 	Associates Land Company 	
street. 

Webster avenue. 1692 57 r97 Associates Land Company 	
 East Two Hundred and Thirty-fourth z882 	57 387 	Associates Land Company 	

street. 
Cromwell avenue. 1705 	57 210 Astor, William Waldorf 	

 Gerard avenue. 1706 	57 211 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 River avenue. 1707 	57 212 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 River avenue. 1708 	57 213 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 Cromwell avenue and McClellan street. 1709 	57 214 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 Gerard avenue. 1710 	57 215 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 River avenue. /711 	57 216 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 Cromwell avenue. 1712 	57 217 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 Cromwell avenue. 1713 	57 218 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 Walton avenue. 1714 	57 219 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 River avenue. 1715 	58 220 Astor, William Waldorf 	
 River avenue and Cromwell avenue. 1716 	57 221 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 Cromwell avenue. 1717 	57 222 	Astor, William Waldorf 	
 Vanderbilt avenue, West, and East One 1718 	57 223 	Astor, William Waldorf 	

Hundred and Sixty-fourth street. . 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Austin, Susan A 	

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Austin, Susan A 	

street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-first 

street. 
Mott avenue, Railroad avenue, One 

Hundred and Thirty-eighth to One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth streets. 

East One Hundred and Sixty-eighth 
street. 

East One Hundred and Sixty eighth 
street. 

Albany road. 
Kingsbridge road. 
Kingsbridge road. 
Kingsbridge road. 
Washington avenue. 
Webster avenue. 
East One Hundred and Seventy-third 

street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street. 
Washington avenue. 
Union avenue and Home street. 
Brook avenue. 
Tremont avenue. 
Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-third 

street, $2,000. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-first 

street. 
Washington avenue. 
Home street. 
Boston road and East One Hundred 

and Sixty-eighth street. 
Union avenue. 
Union avenue. 
Brook avenue. 
Mott avenue and East One Hundred 

and Thirty-eighth street, $200,000. 
Vanderbilt avenue, West. 

East. Elton avenue, ast. 
Elton avenue. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-third 

street and Melrose avenue. 
East One Hundred and Seventy-sec. 

ond street, $6,000. 
Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
Elton avenue. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-second 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 

street, $5,000. 
Vanderbilt avenue. 
Elton avenue. 
Elton avenue. 
Washington avenue. 
Brook avenue. 
Sheridan and Mott avenues. 
Sheridan avenue. 
East One Hundred and sixty-third 

street, $io.000. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 

street. 
Courtlandt avenue and East One Hun- 

dred and Sixty-second street. 
Spofford avenue. 

Street and Amount. 

1684 	57 189 

1843 	57 348  

1875 	57 380  

1275 55 28o Avallone, Frances (Damato) 

'345 	55 350  Bacon, Francis 	  

1432 	55 437 

1452 	SS 457 

1863 	57 368 
1864 	57 369 
1865 	57 370 
1866 	57 371 
1570  57 75 
1819 	57 324 
1809 	57 314 

1673 	57 178 

1873 	57 378 

1581 57 86 
1435 	55 440 
18,7 	57 322 
1193 	55 198 
1196 	55 201 
1199 	55 204 
1522 57 27 

1134 	55 136 

1 1 43 	55 145 

1739 	57 244 
1659 	57 164 
1436 	55 441  

1699 	57 204 
1700 	57 205 
To66 55 68 
1182 	55 184 

Bader, Frederick, et al 	  

Bader, Frederick, et al 	  

	

Bailey, Edmund S., et al., executors, etc 	 

	

Bailey, Edmund S., et al., executors, etc 	 

	

Bailey, Edmund S., et al., executors, etc 	 

	

Bailey, Edmund S., et al., executors, etc 	 
Baker, Edward 	  
Baker, Mary A 	  
Balderstrom, J. R., and another 	 

Bale, Frank A 	  

Bale, Frank A., et al 	  

Barniea, Annie, executrix, etc 	  

	

Barthen, Charles, and another, executors 	 
Bartow, Henrietta 	  
Becker, C. Adelbert 	  
Becker, C. Adelbert 	  
Becker, C. Adelbert 	  
Becker, Henry, and another 	  

Becker, Julia, and another 	  

	

Becker, Julia, individually, and executrix 	 

Bedell, Frances May 	  
Bell, Charlotte, executrix, etc 	  
Bell, Elizabeth T 	  

Bell, George S., and another 	  
Bell, George S 	  
Bell, Helen, et al 	  
Belmont, August, and another 	 

1171 	55 173 	Bent, Louise Il 	  
1320 	55 225 	Berbert, Elizabeth, executrix, etc 	 
1430 	55 435 	Berliner, Solomon 	  
1232 	55 237 	Bernschild, William 	  

1211 	SS 236 	Bertin, Alfred F 	  

1039 55 41  

1721 	57 226 
1406 	55 411  
1394 	55 399 

Beason, John, et al 	  
Beutler, Theodore, administrator, etc 
Bickelhaupt, William H., and another 

Bide, Charles F 	  

1197 	55 202 
1448 	55 453 
,656 	57 161 
1366 	55 371 
1192 	55 197 
1607 	57 112 
,6o8 	57 113 
1057 55 59 

1602 	57 107 

1147 	55 149 

1649 	57 154 

Bingler, Elise, and another 	  
Biras, Elizabeth H 	  
Biras, Eliabeth H., et al 	  
Bischee, Kasper 	  
Bissell, Caroline 	  
Black, Alexander -C 	  
Black, Alexander G 	  
Bland, Emma 	  

Blattmann, Henry, individually and execu- 
tor, etc 	  

Blume, Jacob D 	  

Boehm, Gustave S 	  
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SCHEDULE I.—CHANGE OF GRADE CLAIMS. 

No. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

Name. Street and Amount. 

SCHEDULE I.—CHANCE OF GRADE CLAIMS. 

No. 
Register 

and 	 Name. 
Folio. 

Street and Amount. 

1857 

1090 

1035 

1371 

1495 

1288 
1846 

1230  
1131  

1043 

1597 

57 362 

55 	92 

55 	37 

55 376 

55 Soo 

55 293 

57 35r 

55 235 
55 	133 

55 	45 

57 102 

Foy, Mary, et al 	  

'Frank, Emma, and another 	  

Frees, Magdalena 	  

Frick, Julius 	  
Friedrich, Constantin 	  

Friess, Louis G 	  
Frisbee, David S 	  
Fuessel 	Kate, individually 	  

acob 	  Jacob 

Gaffney,.John, et al 	  

Garniss, Mary E 	  

East One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street. 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-ninth 
street. 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 
street, $3,000. 

Washington avenue. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street. 
Webster avenue. 
Railroad avenue, East. 
Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, 	$2,000. 
East .—One 	Hundred 	and 	FifFth 

street, 	$8,000. 
East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 

street. 
1308 55 313 Garvin, 	Michael 	J 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street. 
1247 55 252 Gatfield, Elizabeth P 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street. 
1048 

1338  

55 

55 

5 0  

343 

Gebe, Barbara  	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 
street, $3,000, 

Gebe, Barbara, individually and executrix 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 
street. 

1175 55 177 Gechs, Peter 	  Railroad avenue, West, and East One 
Hundred and Fifty-eighth street. 

1348  55 353 Gedney, Benjamin F 	  One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 	street 
and Brook avenue. 

1772  57 277 Gedney, Stephen D., administrator, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 
street. 

186o 57 365 Gedney, Stephen D., et al 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 
street 

1426 
1018 

55 
55 

431 
20 

Gehr, Conrad, executor, etc 	  
Gehrig, Louisa A., and another, adminis- 

tratrix 	  

Elton avenue. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street, $3,000. 
1663 57 ,68 Geiszler, Martin 	  Eagle avenue. 
1025 55 27 Georges, Maria Anna 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, $2,000. 
1249 55 254 Georgi, Sarah F 	  East 	One Hundred and 	Sixty-second 

street and Third avenue. 
1133 
1033 

55 
55 

135 
35 

Gerhardt, William, and another 	 
Gerlach, Emelia, and another 	  

Courtlandt avenue, $3,000. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, $2,000. 
1664 57 169 German Dutch Reformed Church of the 

Village of Melrose 	  Elton avenue. 
1894 57 399 Gibner, Maria E., and another 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street 
1002 55 3 Giese, Catharine, executrix, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 

street, 	$4,000. 
1890  57 395 Giring, 	Charlotte, and 	another, individu- 

ally and executrix, etc 	  Courtlandt avenue. 
1205 55 210 Goldbacker, Nina G 	  Third avenue. 
1399 55 404 Goldsmith, Theresa, executrix, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street. 
1121 55 123 Gordon, Margaret 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 

street 
1637 57 142 Gorsline, Ralph H., executor, etc 	 East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 

street. 
1128 55 130 Grant, 	Barbara, individually and admin- 

istratrix 	  
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, 	$3,500. 
1899 57 404 Grant, John C 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street 
1 393 55 398  Gray, 	Robert J 	  Rider avenue. 
1 439 55 444 Gray, William H 	  Home street. 
1884 57 389 Gregson, Mary F., and another 	 Station place. 
1 743 57 248  Gregson, Mary F., and another 	 Station place. 
026 55 28 Grennon, Mathilda 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, $2,000. 
1262 55 269 Greve, Adolph, E. E., et al 	  East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 

street. 
1825 57 330 Grimley, 	Bridget 	  Webster avenue. 
1 493 55 498  Groll, Henrietta, administratrix, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-eighth 

street 
1867 57 372 Guion, George C., individually and execu- 

tor 	  Broadway. 

1122 55 124 Gulcher, Matthias 	  Elton avenue, $3,000. 
1362 55 367 Haas, Otto, executor 	  Bathgate avenue. 
1131 55 134 Hack, John Henry 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-second 

street, 	$5,000. 
1380  
1359 
1 494 

55 
55 
55 

385 
364 
499 

Hackman, Henry C 	  
Haebler, Pauline 	  
Haffen, John, and another 	  

Washington avenue. 
Washington avenue. 
East 	One 	Hundred and Fifty-second 

street. 
106 57 121 Haffen, John, and another 	  East 	One 	Hundred and Fifty-second 

street 
1617 57 122 Haffen, John, and another 	  East 	One 	Hundred and Fifty-second 

street. 
1618 57 123 Haffen, John, and another 	  East 	One 	Hundred and Fifty-second 

street 
1619 57 124 Haffen, John, and another 	  Cortlandt avenue. 
1620 57 125 Haffen, John, and another 	  Elton avenue. 
£794 57 299 Hahn, Frank J., individualy and executor East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-eighth 

street. 
1012 55 14 Hall, Margaret D 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 

street, $2,000. 
1059 55 6, Halligan, John J 	  Tremont avenue, $3,500. 
ii8o% 55 182 Halligan, Joseph W 	  Tremont avenue, $5oo. 
1580 57 85 Hammond, Laura B., and another 	 Washington avenue. 
1582 57 87 Hammond, Laura B., and another 	 Washington avenue. 
1670 57 175 Hand, Mary E., individually and execu- 

trix, 	etc. 	  Park avenue, East. 
1295 55 300  Handibode, Peter 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1104 55 106 Hannan, John W 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1768 57 273 Hanraty, Mary, administratrix, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-first 

street. 
126z 55 266 Hansmann, Julius I 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fourth 

street 
1205 55 209 Harlam, Moses, and another 	  Morris avenue. 
[300 
1301 

55 
55 

305 
306 

Haskin, John B., et al., executors 	 
Haskin, John B., 	Tr 	  

Third avenue. 
Third avenue. 

1302 
1303 

55 
55 

307 
308 

Haskin, John B., yr 	 
Haskin, John B., Jr., et al., executors 	 

Webster avenue. 
Webster avenue. 

1 304 55 309 Raskin, john B., et al., executors 	 East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh 
street, Vanderbilt avenue, West, and 
Webster avenue. 

1305 55 310  Haskin, John B 	  East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh 
street, Vanderbilt avenue, West, and 
Webster avenue. 

1306 55 311 Haskin, John B., Jr 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1307 55 312 Haskin, John B., Jr., et al., executors 	 Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1 552  57 57 Haughey. Stephen F., and another 	 Washington avenue. 
1844 57 349 Haupt, M. B., & Son 	  East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 

street 
1447 55 452  Haushurst, Daniel 	  Broadway. 
1484 55 489 H aussner, Theodore 	  One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street. 
1048 55 86 Hays, Elizabeth A 	  Washington avenue. 
1773 57 278 Healy, Sarah A., executrix, etc 	 Railroad avenue, East. 
1296 55 301 heaslip, George B 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East, 
1 4 19 55 424 Hebbord. Isaac N 	  Gun Hill road. 
108' 55 83 Hecht, Ferdinand, and another 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-eighth 

street 
156o 57 65 Heintz, John C., as executor, etc 	 East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 

street and Washington avenue. 
1 564 57 69 Heintz, John C., as executor, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 

street and Railroad avenue. 
1675 57 18o Helbig, Henrietta 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street. 
1545 57 50  Hennessy, William 	  East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth 

street 
1270 55 275 Henning, Caroline 	  Railroad avenue, East, and Elk One 

Hundred and Fifty-seventh street. 
1272 55 277 Henning, Caroline 	  Railroad avenue, East. 

1273 55 278 Henning, Caroline 	  Railroad avenue, East, and East One 
Hundred and Fifty-ninth street. 

1282 55 287 Henning, Caroline 	  East 	One Hundred and 	Sixty-second 
street and Teller avenue. 

1904 54 409 Henning, Caroline 	  Park avenue and East One Hundred 
and Fifty-seventh street. 

1758 57 263 Hentz, Peter A., et al 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-sizth 
street and Morris avenue. 
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1889 	57 394 

1676 	57 ,8, 

1126 	55 128 
1056 55 58 

1785 	57 290 

1878 	57 383 

1565 57 70 

1513 57 18 

1049 55 51  

1191 	55 196 

1198 	55 203 

1885 	57 390 

1598 	57 103 

1141 	55 1 43 

1420 	55 425 
1401 	55 406 
1696 	57 201 
1276 	55 28, 

1569 57 74 

1055 55 57 

1 538  57 43 
1848 	57 353 
1063 55 65 

1052 55 54 

1092 55 94 
1,68 	55 170 

1 543 57 48  
1267 	55 272 

1118 	55 129 
1603 	57 '08 

1163 	55 165 

1164 	55 166 

£165 	55 16 7 

1389 	55 394 

1109 	55 III 

1146 	55 148  
1115 	55 117 
1138 	55 140 

1096 55 98 
1169 	55 171 
1755 	57 260 

1756 	57 261 

1540 57 45 

1879 	57 384 

1095 55 97 
£547 57 52  

1550  57 55 

1874 	57 379 
1444 	55 449 

1445 	55 450  

1407 	55 412  

1042  55 44 

1897 	57 402 
£113 	55 115 
1098 	55 100 

1,16 	55 118 

1821 	57 326 
1o88 55 90 

1242 	55 247 

1262 	55 267 
1263 	55 268 

1829 	57 334 

1 551  57 56  

x8ro 	57 315 
lox6 55 18 

1019 55 31 

1019 	55 310 

1117 	55 119 

zoo6 55 7 

1722 	57 227 
1733 	57 228 
1356 	55 361 
128o 	55 285 

1351 	55 356  

1352 	55 357 

1358 	55 358 

1354 	55 359 

1379 	55 384 
1561 57 66 

1454 	55 459 
1815 	57 320 

1142 	55 144 

1 793 	57 298  

1246 	55 251 

1245 	55 250  
1000 55 

1737 	57 242  

165s 	57 156 

1797 	57 302 

I o87 	55 89 

1814 	57 319 

1112 	55 114 

£ 241 	55 246 
1679 	57 184 

1677 	57 182 

1355 	55 360  

1078 55 8o 

Dennerlein, Adam, individually and execu- 
tor, etc. 	  

Denning, W. F., and another, executors 
etc. 	  

De Nobriga, Augustus, and another 	 
De Nobriga, Frank L., and another 	 

De Nobriga, Frank L., individually and 
administrator, etc. 	  

Devine, James J 	  

Dick, Leon St. C., administrator, etc 	 

Diehl, Valentine, executor, etc 	  
Dietzel, Adam j., and another 	 

Dillemuth, Frederick 	  

Dillemuth, Frederick, etc 	  
Dilz, Henry, executor, etc 	  
Dippold, Michael 	  
Ditchet, Stephen D., individually and ex- 

ecutor 	  
Dodge, Fannie A 	  
Dodge, Fannie A., executrix, etc 	 
Dodworth, Mary A 	  
Dolle, Fred H., and another 	  

Donahue, Margaret Reilly 	  

Donnelly, Michael T 	  

Doran, William 	  
Donovan, Daniel J., executor, etc 	 
Dooper, Auke 	  

Dorr, Henrietta 	  

Douglass, Kate 	  
Douglas, Kate 	  
Doutney, Helen L 	  
Doyle, Daniel 	  
Doyle, Tames F.. administrator 	  

Dreissigacker, Philip 	  

Dressel, Frederick W., individually and 
executor 	  

Dressel, Frederick W., individually and 
executor 	  

Dressel, Frederick W., individually and 
executor 	  

Du Bois, Katherine S 	  

Duffy, Bryan 	  

Dugan,-  James 	  
Dugan, Mary, and another, executors 	 
Dugan, Michael 	  
Dugan, William 	  
Duggan, John 	  
Dunn, John P., et at 	  

Dunn, Mary E 	  
Dunne, Mary, executrix, etc 	  

Dunne, Mary, executrix, etc 	  
Dunne, Mary, individually and executrix 
Dyer, Martin C 	  

Dyer, Martin C., et al 	  

Earll, Eliza B 	  
Ebling Brewing Company, The 	 

Ebling Brewing Company, The 	 
Eckel, Philip 	  

Eckenfelder, Anna M 	  

Eden, John II 	  
Edgerly, Kate F 	  
Eickwort, Louis 	  
Eisele, Josephine, administratrix, etc 	 

Eli, Augusta 	  
Ellard, John 	  

Ellard, Margaret 	  

Elliott, Anna, et al 	  
Elliott, Anna, et at 	  
Elsberg, David A., trustee, etc 	 

Emery, Frank C., administrator, 

Empire Dairy Feed Company 	 
Endler, Joseph, et at 	  

Ennis, Richard 	  

Ernst, Caroline 	  

Each, Julius 	  

Essenwanger, Theresa, et al 	  

Fairchild, Samuel W 	  
Fairchild, Samuel W 	  
Falsey, Isaac 	 
Falvey, Catherine 

executrix 	 
Farmers' Loan 

F=7.  Loan and Trust Company, ex- 

ecutors, Loan and Trust Company, ex-
ecutors, 

Farmers'L%:11 and Trust Company, ex- 
ecutors, etc. 	  

Faulker, John 	  
Fay, William, and another, executors, etc. 

Ferber, Jacob M., administrator, etc 	 
Fiddelaar, Mary 	  

Finkle, Alex. I., individually and executor 

First Baptist Church in Melrose, New 
York City 	  

Fischer, Magdalena 	  
Fischer, William 	  
Fisher, Edwin 	  

Fitzgerald, Agnes 

Fitzgerald, Ellen 	  

Fitzgerald, William F 	  
Fitzgerald, William J., and another 	 

Fledderman, Herman H 	  

Fleming, Lizzie, administratrix 	 
Ford, Robert 0. N., individually, etc 	 
Forster, F. P 	  

Forster, Frederick R 	  
Forster, William 	  

Fox, Catharine 	  

East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
Melrose avenue and East One Hundred 

and Sixty-second street. 
Elton avenue, $3,000. 
East One Hundred and Sixtieth street, 

$5,000. 

East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth 

street. 
Brook avenue and East One Hundred 

and Sixty-fourth street. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 
street, $2,000, 

East One Hundred and Sixty-first 
street 

Courtlandt avenue. 
Washington avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fiftieth street. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East, and One Hun- 

dred and Seventy-first street. 
Gun Hill road. 
Gun Hill road. 
Fulton avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 
East One Hundred and Ninety-fifth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixtieth tsreet, 

$10,000. 
Washington avenue. 

East One Hundred and 
street. 

East One Hundred and 
street, $5,000. 

Tremont avenue. 
Washington avenue. 
Washington avenue. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
Brook avenue. 
East One Hundred and 

street. 

Vanderbilt avenue, East. 

Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
East One Hundred and Seventy-third 

street. 
Jerome avenue and One Hundred and 

Sixty-fifth street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-third 

street. 
Washington avenue. 
Washington avenue. 
‘Vashington avenue. 
Tremont avenue. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth 

street, Webster avenue and Marion 
avenue. 

Webster avenue. 
East One Hundred and Eighty-sixth 

street. 
Webster avenue. 
Webster avenue. 
East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh 

street. 
Washington avenue, One Hundred and 

Eighty-eighth street. 
Webster avenue. 
St. Ann's avenue, East One Hundred 

and Fifty-sixth street and Eagle ave- 
nue. 

St. Ann's avenue. 
Courtlandt avenue and East One Hun- 

dred and Sixtieth street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 

street, $3,000. 
Gun Hill road. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
Brook avenue. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 

street. 
Eastchester street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-second 

street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-second 

street and Morris avenue. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-first 
street. 

Third avenue and One Hundred and 
Eighty-ninth street. 

Brook avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-third 

street, $2,000. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 

street, $5,000. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-third 

street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 

street, $2,000. 
We bster avenue. 
Webster avenue. 
Washington avenue. 

Brook avenue and Third avenue. 

Wendover avenue. 

Brook and Wendover avenues. 

Brook avenue. 

Brook avenue. 
Webster avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth 

street and Brook avenue. 
Union avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 

street and Washington avenue. 

East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-first 

street, $5,000. 
Washington avenue and One Hundred 

and Eighty-ninth street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 

street and Washington avenue. 
Powell place. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-first 

street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 

street. 
Webster avenue. 
Third avenue. 
Washington avenue and East One Hun- 

dred and Seventieth street. 
Third avenue. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-first 

street. 
Tremont avenue. 

sip 

E., individually and as 

and Trust Company, ex- 

Sixty-third 

Fifty-third 

Fifty-third 
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SCHEDULE I.—CHANGE OF GRADE CLAIMS. SCHEDULE I.--CHANGE OF GRADE CLAIMS. 

Street and Amount. No. 
Register 

and 	 Name. 
Folio. 

1468 
1504 
1771 
1 178 

55 
57 
57 
55 

473 
9 

276 
18o 

Larkin, John 	  
Lazzari, John 	13 	  
Leggett, William H., etc 	  
Lenahan, 	Bernard J 	  

1764 57 269 Lenes, Maria 	  
1008 55 10 Leonhardt, William, et al 	  

1765 57 270 Lester, Josephine C 	  
1 408  55 41 3 Lotz, Gertrude, and others 	  

1285 55 290 Lowerre, Charles H., executor 	  

1 500  57 5 Lubelsky, Moses  
1212 55 217 Luthin, R. H 	  
1862 57 367 Lutz, Charles A., executor, etc 	  

1243 55  248 Lutz, Herman 	  

1119 55 121 Lynch, Bernard F 	  
1770 57 275 McBride, Lucy E 	  
1136 55 138 McBrien, Selena 	  
1148 55 150 McBrien, Selena 	  
1149 55 151 McBrien, Selena 	  
1653 57 158 McCafferty, Mary C., and another, admin- 

istrators, 	etc 	  
1461 55 466 McClelland, Mary L 	  
1009 55 II McCormick, William 	  

1 438  55 443 McCrea, William G 	  

1293 55 298 McDermott, 	Adah 	M., 	individually 	and 
as executrix 	  

16o1 57 io6 McGrath, Annie 	  

1 577 57 82 McGrath, Timothy, and another 	 

1876 57 381 McHugh, Mary, administratrix, etc 	 

1626 57 131 McKelway, Mary M 	  
1 474 55 479 McKensie, 	Julia 	Elizabeth, 	individually 

and administratrix, etc 	  
1229 55 234 McLean, Donald 	  
1074 55 76 McNulty, Thomas E 	  
1228 55 233 McNulty, Thomas E 	  
1823 57 328 MacNamara, 	Matthew, 	and 	another, 	ex- 

ecutors, etc 	  
1266 55 271 Maconnell, Janette 	  

1226 55 231 Madden, Emily J., and another 	 

1472  55 477 Magsamen, Max 	  
1546 57 51 Nfallen, Thomas H 	  
1830  57 335 Manning, Henrietta 	  

1114 55 116 Mapelsden, Reuben, executor 	 

1244 55 249 Mapelsden, Reuben, executor, etc 	 

1828 57 333 Marion, John 	  
1045 55 47 Martin, 	Caroline 	  
1040 55 42 Martin, 	Charles 	  
1735 57 240 Massimino, John 	  

1736 57 241 Massimino, John 	  

1886 57 391 Mathern, Joseph 	  

1666 57 171 Mayer, David, executor, etc 	  

1852  57 357 Mayer, 	Francis S 	  

1604 57 109 Mead, Jennie F 	  
1625 57 130 Mead, Jennie F 	  
I182A 55 187 

	

Melody, 	Annie 	M., 	individually 	and 	ex- 

	

ecutrix 	  

1 488 55 493 Messerschmidt, 	Magdalena, and 	another, 
executors, 	etc. 	  

1719 57 224 Meyer, Henry C 	  
1587 57 92  Miller, Ann 	  
1 579 57 84 Miller, Ann, and another 	  
1516 57 21 Miller, John L 	  
.047 55 49 Moebus, Peter 	  

1299 55 304 Mohr, Elizabeth 	  

1566 57 71 Moore, 	George W., and another, execu- 
tors, etc. 	  

116o 55 162 Moore, Mary 	  
1 539 57 44 Moran, Dennis W 	  

1559 57 64 Moran, Dennis W 	  

1051 55 53 Moran, James 	  

1 5 1 7 57 22  Moran, James H 	  

,o6o 55 62 Moran, Richard H 	  

1153 55 155 Morgenthau, Henry 	  

1238 55 243 Morin, 	Margaret, 	individually, 	etc 	 

1749 57 254 Morris, Arthur R., and others 	 

1431 55 436 Morris, Elizabeth, executrix, etc 	 

1460 55 465 Morris, Elizabeth, as executrix, etc 	 

1 747 57 252 Morris, Henry Lewis 	  

1463 55 468 Morris, Lillian A., administratrix, etc 	 
1070 55 72 Mortimer, James W 	  
1450 35 455 Mozger, Catherine 	  
1312 55 317 Maven aven Company 	  

1313 55 318 Mott Haven Company 	  

1 31 4 55 31 9 Mott Haven Company 	  

1315 55 320 Mott Haven Company 	  
1316 55 321 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

[ 317 55 322 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

1318 55 323 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

131 9 55 324 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

1320 55 325 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

1321 55 326 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

1322 55 327 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

1323 55 328 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

1324 55 329 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

1325 55 330  Mott Haven Company, The 	  

1326 55 331 Mott Haven Company, The 	  

Webster avenue. 
Lowmede street. 
Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
Rider avenue. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 

street, $2,000. 
Third avenue. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-first 

street. 
Spofford avenue. 
East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-ninth 

street, and East One Hundred and 
Sixtieth street. 

Tremont avenue. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
Courtlandt avenue. 
Courtlandt avenue. 
Courtlandt avenue. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-first 

street. 
Franklin avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-third 

Street, $3,000. 
East One Hundred and Seventy-third 

street. 

Tremont avenue. 
Washington avenue. 

East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street. 

East One Hundred and Sixty-eighth 
street. 

Palisade avenue. 

Washington avenue. 
Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 

Lowmede street. 
Wendover avenue and Washington 

avenue, 
East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 
Brook avenue. 
Albany road. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 

street and Teller avenue. 
Park avenue. 
Morris avenue, $2,000. 
Morris avenue, $3,000. 
East One Hundred and Seventy-second 

street. 
East One Hundred and Eightieth street 

and Washington avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 

street. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 

East One Hundred and Fitty-seventh 
street. 

Palisade avenue. 
Palisade avenue. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-first 
street, 

East One Hundred and Fifty-first 
street, 

Webster avenue. 
Morris avenue. 
Morris avenue. 
Brook avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 

street, $2,000. 
Bathgate avenue, One Hundred and 

Eighty-seventh street and Third ave. 
nue. 

Spencer place. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-third 

street and Morris avenue. 
East One Hundred and Forty-ninth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 

street, $1,500. 
East Two Hundred and Thirty-fifth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 

street, $10,000. 
Brook avenue. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 
street, 

East One Hundred and Fifty-third 

Franklin avenue. 

Franklin avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-third 

street. 
Franklin avenue. 
Railroad avenue, East. 
Elton avenue. 
Rider avenue, East One Hundred and 

Thirty-eighth street and Third ave-
nue. 

College avenue and Lowell (or One 
Hundred and Forty-first) street. 

Morris avenue, Lowell street, East One 
Hundred and Fortieth street. 

College avenue. 
College avenue and One Hundred and 

Forty-third street. 
East One Hundred and Forty-fourth 

Etreet. 
College avenue, East One Hundred and 

Forty-fourth, One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth and One Hundred and 
Forty-sixth streets. 

East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
street and Rider avenue. 

Morris avenue, Rider avenue and East 
One Hundred and Thirty-ninth 
street. 

East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth 
street. 

Rider avenue, East One Hundred and 
Forty-second, One Hundred and 
Forty-third and One Hundred and 
Forty-fourth streets. 

East One Hundred and Forty-third 
street and East One Hundred and 
Forty-fourth street and Morris ave-
nue. 

Morris avenue, Rider avenue and East 
One Hundred and Forty-first street. 

Morris avenue and East One Hundred 
and Forty-first street. 

One Hundred and Forty-fourth street 
and One Hundred and Forty-sixth 
street. 

No. 
Register 

and 	 Name. 
Folio. 

Street and Amount. 

1237 

1271 

55 

55 

242 

276 

Hentze, Alicia A., individually, etc 	 

Hettinger, Caroline C 	  

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-sixth 
street and Morris avenue. 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 
street and Third avenue. 

18o1 57 3o6 Hettinger, Caroline C 	  Third avenue. 
1 489 55 494 Hicke, Michael 	  Third avenue. 
1804 57 309 Hickey, Marie 	  Eagle avenue. 
1200 55 205 Hicks, 	Michael 	  Welch street. 
1360 55 365 Hicks, Thomas 	  Washington avenue. 
1757 57 262 Higgins, 	George, individually and admin- 

istrator, 	etc 	  
Railroad avenue, West, and Morris ave-

nue. 
1849 57 354 Hirschkind, Max 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-ninth 

street. 
1891 57 396 lloepfner, George, et al 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fourth 

street. 
1650 57 155 Hoetzel, Joseph 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street. 
1023 55 25 Hoffman, Barbara 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, 	$3,000. 
1730 57 235 Hoffman, Hattie 	  Teller avenue. 
1044 55 46 Hoffman, Lizzie 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, 	$2,000. 
1372 55 377 Hogne, Margaret 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eightieth 

street. 
1479 55 484 Hollacher, 	Maria 	  Washington avenue and East One Hun-

dred and Seventy-eighth street. 
I 503 57  8 Hopkins, 	Milton 	  Brook avenue. 
176, 57 z66 House of Good Shepherd 	  Brook avenue and Westchester avenue. 
1654 57 159 Huber, George H 	  Jerome avenue. 
1695 57 200 Huck, Albert W 	  E:ast 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fourth 

street. 
1094 55 96 Hudner, Daniel, et al 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-ninth 

street. 
1162 55 164 Huffel, Adolph G 	  Third and St. Ann's avenues. 
1409 55 414 Hunnecke, Henry 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East, and East One 

Hundred 	and 	Seventy-second street. 
1340 55 345 Hunt, Mary L., and another 	  Sheridan avenue and East One Hun-

dred and Sixty-first street. 
1789 57 294 Hutcheson, 	Henrietta 	R 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-sixth 

street. 
1173 55 175 Hyde, James W., executor 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
.086 55 88 Hynes, John 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street. 
1,08 55 110 Hynes, John 	  Courtlandt avenue. 
1870 57 375 i.ynes, 	John, 	executor, 	etc 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street. 
1129 55 131 Icker, 	Clara A 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, 	$5,000. 
1703 57 208 Ittner, John J., administrator, etc 	 Morris avenue (now Tremont avenue). 
1704 57 209 Ittner, John J 	  East 	One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 

street. 
1297 55 302 Jackson, 	Lewis 	I) 	  Park 	avenue 	and One Hundred 	and 

Eighty-fifth 	street. 
1558 57 63 Jackson, Sarah 	  Third avenue, Bathgate avenue and One 

Hundred and Eighty-seventh street. 
1701 57 206 Jackson, 	Sarah 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and Sixty-seventh 

street and 	Third avenue. 
1 739 57 243 Jackson, 	Sarah 	  Washington avenue. 
1832 57 337 )ackson, William, and another 	  Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
1411  55 416 James, 	Elizabeth 	B., 	administratrix, etc 	 Westchester avenue and St. Ann's ave- 

1792 57 297 Jangmann, Henry A 	  nstue- Ea 	One 	Hundred and Seventy-first 
street. 

1486 55 491  Jaschke, 	Kate 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 
street. 

1724 57 229 Jenkins, 	James 	S., 	executor, 	etc 	 Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
1218 55 223 Jennings, Edward 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East, 
1627 57 132 Johnson, Elias M., and another, executors, 

etc. 	  Palisade avenue. 
1631 57 136 Johnson, Elias M., and another, executors, 

etc. 	  
3632 57 137 Johnson, Elias M., and another, executors, 

etc. 	  Spuyten Duyvil parkway. 
1633 57 138 Johnson, Elias M., and another, executors, 

etc. 	  Spuyten Duyvil parkway. 
1190 55 195 Johnson, George F 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street. 

1020 55 24 Jung, Frank, and another, administrators. Courtlandt avenue, $6,eoo. 
1206 55 211 Kaiser, 	Michael 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street. 
io80 55 82 Katzenberger, John W 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventy-fifth 

street. 
two 55 12 Kanzler, Karolina, and another 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 

street, $3,000. 
1751 57 256 Keary, Fanny, and another, executors, etc. 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eighty-ninth 

street and Tiebout avenue. 
1752 57 257 Keary, Fanny, and another, executors, etc. 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eighty-ninth 

street and Webster avenue. 
1758 57 258 Keary, Fanny, and another, executors 	 Webster avenue and One Hundred and 

Eighty-fourth 	street. 
1754 57 259 Keary, Fanny, and another, executors 	 Vanderbilt avenue, West, One Hundred 

and Eighty-fourth street. 
1605 57 110 Keil, 	Francis 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street. 
1017 55 19 Keller, William, executor 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 

street, 	$3,000. 
1888 57 393 Kelly, Annie, individually and executrix 	 East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
1137 55 139 Kelly, 	Jane 	  Vanderbilt 	avenue, 	East. 
1375 55 38o Kelly, Michael J 	  Morris avenue. 
1745 57  250 Kennedy, Henry A 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eighty-ninth 

street. 
1072 55 74 Kerley, Patrick 	  Webster avenue. 
1842 57 347 Kessler, Karl E., executor, etc 	  Brook avenue. 
1850 57 355 Kessler, Carl E., executor, etc 	  Brook avenue. 
1343 55 348  Ketchum, Angelica S 	  Jerome avenue and One Hundred and 

Sixty-fourth street. 
1298 55 303 Kettle, Jeremiah, as trustee 	  Tremont avenue. 
1599 
1535 

57 
57 

104 
40 

Kingsbury, Charles D 	  
Kirchner, Thomas, administrator, etc 	 

Evelyn place. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventieth 

street. 
1576 57 81 Kirk, Charles H 	  Washington avenue. 

1397 55 402 Klein, Kate 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-first 
street. 

1646 Klemann, Hugo, administrator, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 
street. 

149° 55 495 Klug, Martin J 	  East 	One Hundred 	and Eighty-ninth 
street. 

1427 55 432 Knaus, Margaret 	 

	

 	Elton avenue. 
1415 55 420 Knox, 	ohn A 	  I.owmede street. 
1416 55 421 Knox, 	ohn A 	  Station place. 
1457 
1458 

55 
55 

462 
463 

Knox, 	ohn A 	  
Knox, 	ohn A 	  

Willard street and Bronx river road. 
Willard street (now Two Hundred and 

Thirty-fifth 	street). 
1030 55 32  Kobel, Margareta 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, 	$2,000. 

1892 57 397 Koehler, Adam E., et at 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 
street. 

1840  
1031 

57 
55 

345 
33 

Koenig, Gottfried L., and another 	 
Kramer, Edward P 	  

Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
East One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 

street, 	$2,000. 
1787 57 292 Kramer, Emma 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 

1391  55 396 Kratzer, Kasper 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 
street. 

1499 57 4 Kromer, Konrad, and another, executors, 
etc. 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-eighth 

street. 

1425 55 430  Kruse, Henry 	  East One 	Hundred and 	Seventy-third 
street. 

1453 55 458 Kruse, Henry 	  East 	One 	Hundred and Fifty-second 
street. 

:4 44336  55 
55 

451 
438 

Kuntz, Lena 	  
Kuntz, Rosa 	  

Fulton avenue. 
Fulton avenue and East One Hundred 

and Sixty-eighth street. 

1213 
1774 
1127 

55 
57 
55 

218 
279 
129 

Kurzman, Seymour P 	  
Kurzman, Seymour P 	  
Kuttner, Hermann 	  

Elton avenue. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 

street, $3,000. 

:Ail 
1287 
1802 

57 
57 
55 
57 

83 
316 
292 
307 

La Coste, James M 	  
Lambert, 	osalia, executrix, etc 	 
Langan, Ellen M., administratrix 	 
Large, Mary 	  

Mott avenue. 
Westchester avenue. 
Vanderbilt 	avenue, 	East. 
East 	One Hundred and 	Sixty-fourth 

street. 

:SI 
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No. 
Register 

and 	 Name. 
Folio. 

Street and Amount. 

1327 
1328  

1330  
1331  

55 
55 

55 
55 

332  
333 

335 
336  

Mott Haven Company, The 	  
Mott Haven Company, The 	  

Mott Haven Company, The 	  
Mott Haven Company, The 	  

Mott avenue and Walton avenue. 
Walton avenue, 	Gerard 	avenue and 

East One Hundred and Forty-fourth 
street. 

Gerard avenue. 
Gerard avenue and One Hundred and 

Forty-fourth 	street. 
1332  55 337 Mott Haven Company, The 	  Walton avenue, East One Hundred and 

Forty-fourth 	street and Gerard ave- 
nue. 

1091  55 93 Mueller, 	Amelia, 	individually 	and 	exec- 
utrix 	  Brook avenue. 

1795 57 300 Mulford, H. Louisa 	  Canal place. 
1796 57 301 Mulford, H. Louisa 	  Railroad avenue. 
1731 57 236 Mullins, Denis 	  Tremont avenue. 
1661 57 166 Munday, Peter 	  East One Hundred and Seventy-third 

street. 
1671 57 176 Murphy, Jane 	  Washington avenue. 

1054 55 56 Murray, Michael, and another 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 
street, $2,000. 

1167 55 169 Myrtle, Mary 	  Courtlandt 	avenue. 
1702 57 207 Naughton, Annie, 	and another, individu- 

ally and executors, etc 	  Westchester avenue. 
1571 57 76 Naughton, Michael 	  Washington avenue. 
1585 57 90 Neutler, George 	  Washington avenue. 
1248 55 253 Neuman, 	Clara 	  East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 

street. 
1423 55 428 Newkirk, Albert C., and another 	 East One Hundred and Seventy-third 

street. 
1466 55 471  New 	York City Church Extension and 

Missionary 	Society of Methodist Epis- 
copal Church 	  Broadway. 

1729 57 234 Nicklas, Lisette, and another 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-eighth 
street. 

1606 57 I 1 1 Nolan, James 	  Cromwell avenue. 
1388 55 393 Nolan, 	Patrick 	  Park avenue. 
1689 57 194 Nolan, Patrick 	  Park avenue. 
1203 55 208 Northern Improvement Company 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eighty-third 

street. 
1482 55 487 Oakes, Thomas, and another 	  One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street. 
1215A 55 220 Oatis, Mary E 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-first 

street. 
1103 55 105 O'Brien, Catherine A., et at 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1645 57 150 O'Brien, 	David 	  Clarke place. 
1289 55 294 O'Connor, Thomas H., as administrator. 
1214 55 219 Ogden, Charles S., and another 	 East 	One Hundred and Sixty-second, 

East One 	Hundred and Sixty-third 
streets and Morris avenue. 

1762 57 267 Ogden, 	David B. 	and another 	 Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1073 55 75 Oliver, William H., and another 	 Webster avenue. 
1053 55 55 

	

Olney, 	Louisa 	B., 	and 	another, 	exec- 

	

utors 	  Elton avenue, $6,000. 
1234 55 239 O'Meara, Jeremiah 	  Webster avenue. 
1665 57 150 Oothout, Jane Elizabeth, and another, ex- 

ecutors, etc. 	  
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street. 
1361 55 366 Ooven, William F 	  East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
1390  55 395 Osborn, William H 	  Westchester avenue. 
1310  55 31 5 Otten, Christian A., administrator 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-eighth 

street and Morris avenue. 
1100 55 102 Otto, Richard F 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1145 55 1 47 Pape, Margaretha 	  Brook avenue. 
1527 57 32 Parsons, John 	  Broadway and Albany road. 
1725 57 230  Partridge, Lelia 	N 	  Palisade avenue. 
1 592  57 97 Partridge, 	S. 	S., 	executor, etc 	 Buchanan place and Jerome avenue. 
1593 57 98  Partridge, S. S., executor, etc 	 
1 594 57 99 - Partridge, 	S. 	S., 	executor, etc 	 Jerome avenue and Wadsworth street. 
1595 57 100 Partridge, S. S., executor, etc 	 Jerome avenue, Buchanan place to One 

Hundred and Eighty-third street. 
1114 55 126 Paul,' Dora 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 

street, $1,500. 
z660 57 165 Paul, John 	  Elton avenue. 
1076 55 78 Paulsen,acob 	F 	  J Tremont avenue. 
1161 55 163 Paulsen, Jacob F., and another 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-ninth 

street 	and 	Courtlandt avenue. 
1251 55 256 Payne, 	William 	H 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street 	and Teller avenue. 

1252 55 257 Payne, William H 	  Brook avenue and One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth 	street. 

1253 55 258 Payne, William H 	  Brook avenue and One Ilundred and 
Sixty-sixth 	street. 

0381 57 386 Perry, Charles W 	  Lowmede street. 
1839 57 344 Perry, Henry K. 	and another 	 Lowmede street. 
1790  57 295 Pertsch, Henry C. L., and another 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 

street. 
1,76 55 t78 Peterson, Emma 	  Tremont avenue. 
1672 57 177 Petsch, Henry C. P., and another 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 

street. 
1239 55 244 Pfeiffer, Henry et al., as executor 	 Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
1652 57 157 Pfirmann, Kaspar, and another 	 Brook avenue. 
1767 57 272 Phelan, James J., and another 	 Washington 	avenue 	and 	Pelham 

avenue. 
1834 57 339 Piefer, Henry, and another 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Thirty-first 

street. 
1029 55 31 Pieper, 	Mary 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 

street, 	$3,000. 
1152  55 154 Piet, 	Charles 	F 	  East 	One 	Hundred and 	Forty-fourth 

street. 
1028 55 3o Pletscher, Martin, and another 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, 	$1,500. 
1187 55 192 Pooler, Louis J 	  Brook avenue. 
1188 55 193 Pooler, Louis J 	  Brook avenue. 
1038 55 4s Popcke, Emil A 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty first 

street, $5,000. 
1194 55 1 99 Power, Norah 	  Tremont avenue. 
1851 57 356 Powers, Ann 	  Eagle avenue. 
1811 57 317 Powers, Thomas 	  Eagle avenue. 
1855 57 36o Proctor, Patrick 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-eighth 

street. 
1845 57 350  Purser, George H 	  Vanderbilt avenue, Eatt. 

1014 55 16  Queripel, Henry J., executor, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 
street, $3,500. 

1563 57 68 Randall, Minnie E. 	administratrix, etc 	 Washington avenue. 
1901 57 406 Randell, 	Sidwill 	S.,

, 
  executor 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street. 
1429 55 434 Rawlings, Emma F., and another, execu- 

tors 	  
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-eighth 

street. 
1345 55 351  Reddy, Thomas, and another 	  East 	One Hundred 	and 	Fifty-eighth 

street and Courtlandt avenue. 
1111 55 113 Reed, 	Agnes 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
162, 57 126 Reed, Charles A., et al., executors, etc 	 Bailey avenue. 
1622 57 127 Reed. Charles A., et al., executors, etc 	 Kingsbridge road. 
1623 57 128 Reed, Charles A., et al., executors, etc 	 Kingsbridge road. 
1624 57 129 Reed, Charles A., et al., executors, etc 	 Kingsbridge road. 
141 7 55 422 Reilly, John A 	  Station place. 

1158 55 i6o Reinher, Sophia L., executrix, et at 	 East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 
street and Washington avenue. 

1783 57 288 Reiss, Louis 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-first 
street. 

1217 55 222 Reynard, Katharine, individually 	 East One Hundred and Sixty-second 
street. 

1806 57 311 Reynolds, Charles E 	  Washington avenue. 
1833 57 338  Reynolds, Charles E 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East; Railroad ave-

nue, East. 
1485 55 490  Rice, 	Rosa 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street. 
1441  55 446  Richards, Joseph, executor, etc 	 Gerard avenue and Walton avenue. 
1442  55 447 Richirds, Nancy L 	  Gerard avenue and Walton avenue. 
1437 55 442  Ried, Jacob, and another 	  Fulton avenue. 
1525 57 30  Riedel, Elizabeth, executrix, etc 	 Webster avenue. 
'195 55 200 Riedinger, Joseph L., etc 	  Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
141 3 55 418  Riehl, George A., executor, etc 	 Eagle avenue. 
1451 55 456 Rinschler, 	Anton 	  East One Hundred and Fiftieth street. 
1667 57 172 Rinschler, 	Anton 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 

street. 
1837 57 342  Ritchie, John W 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1462 55 467 Ritchie, Joseph V., executor 	  Franklin avenue. 
1556 57 361 Roberts, Owen 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street. 
19172 57 407 Rockwell, 	Frank 	  Park avenue. 
1777 57 282 Rockwell, Lucius A 	  East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 

street. 
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1657 
1215 

1227 

1 748  

57 
55 

55 

57 

162 
220 

232 

253 

Rockwell, Marion S 	  
Rodney, Anna E 	  

Rodney, Margaret F 	  

Rodrigue, John J 	  

Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
East One 	Hundred and 	Fifty-seventh 

street. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East, and Washing-

ton avenue. 
1557 57 62 Rogan, John H., as administrator, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street. 
1726 57 231 Rogers, 	Archibald 	  Clarke place. 
1067 55 69 Roggenkamp, August 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1555 57 6o Rohleder, Henry 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street. 
1216 55 221 The Roman Catholic Church of St. Brigid. Railroad avenue, East. 
1077 55 79 Roos, Alexandra A 	  Washington avenue. 
1068 55 70 Roos, Christian P 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1788 57 293 Rowe, Margaret, and another, individually 

and administratrix, etc 	  East One Hundred and Fiftieth street. 
062 55 64 Ruhl, Henry 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street. 
1075 55 77 Ruhl, Henry 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street. 
logg 55 101 Ruser, Anna 	  Railroad avenue, East. 
1476 
1524 

55 
57 

481 
29 

Ruser, Anna, and others 	  
Russell, 	Patrick 	  

Brook avenue. 
Inwood avenue. 

1089 55 91 Ruvane, Julia 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 
street. 

1349 55 354 Ryan, 	Lanty 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-eighth 
street. 

1556 57 61 Salter, 	A. 	Aldin 	  Vanderbilt avenue, 	West, 	and Welch 
street. 

1836 57 341  Saul, Robert B., executor, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-eighth 
street. 

1027 55 29 Sauter, Louis, and another, executors 	 Courtlandt 
East 	One 	IrrlidTed$1' ;.1°T°.Fifty-fourth 1337 55 342  Scanlan, Ellen, and others 	  

street. 
1395 55 400  Schackermann, Charlotte 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 

street. 
1154 55 156 Schaefer, 	Christian, 	and another 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street. 
1020 55 22 Schaefer, 	Peter 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 

street, 	$2,000. 
1364 55 369 Schieb, Carl 	  East 	One Hundred and Seventy-sixth 

street. 
1398 55 403 Schiffer, Dora D., and another 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 

street. 
1037 55 39 Schilling, Zavier 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 

street, 	$2,000. 

1781 57 286 Schmid, Frances J 	  East One Hundred and 	Fifty-seventh 
street. 

1281 55 286 Schmidt, 	Julia 	  East 	One Hundred 	and 	Forty-sixth 
street and Morris avenue. 

1784 57 289 Schneeble, Caroline 	  Webster avenue. 
1157 55 tog Schneider, Anthony 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventieth 

street. 
1456 55 461 Schneider, Charles, administrator, etc 	 Union avenue. 

1782 57 287 Schneider, Joseph 	  East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 
street. 

1669 57 174 Schroeder, Elizabeth, et at 	  Elton avenue. 
1207 55 212 Schultz, Louisa H 	  Third avenue. 
1365 55 37o Schultz., Christina 	  Washington avenue. 
1895 57 400 Scott, Julius J. M 	  East 	One Hundred and 	Fifty-seventh 

street. 
1514 57 19 

	

Sealey, 	George 	B., and 	another, execu- 

	

tors, 	etc 	  Broadway. 
1166 55 168 Seaman, Albert W 	  Elton avenue. 
1496 57 I Seiffert, Franciska 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-eighth 

1744 57 249 Seiter, Henry J., executor, etc 	 East One Hundred and 	Fifty-seventh 
street. 

1093 55 95 Seitz, Henry 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-first 

1347 55 352  Severynse, Annie 	  One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street and 
Courtlandt avenue. 

1763 57 268 Shannon, Hester A 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East, and East One 
Hundred and 	Eightieth 	street. 

1443 
1240 

55 
55 

448  
245 

Sharkey, John 	  
Shean, Catherine 	  

Clinton avenue and Jefferson street. 
East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 

street. 
1769 57 274 Shean, Michael 	  East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 

street. 
1374 
1202 

55 
55 

379 
207 

Sheldon, Mary A 	  
Sheridan, 	Catherine, et at 	  

Washington ton avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fiftieth street. 

I820 57 325 Sheridan, Thomas, and another 	 Gun Hill road. 
1871 57 376 Sherwood, William, executor 	  East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
1872 57 377 Sherwood, William 	  East One Hundred and Sixtieth street. 
1410 55 415 Shillaber, William, Jr., trustee, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-sixth 

street and Home street. 
1868 
t101 

57 
55 

373 
103 

Shirley, Rufus, administrator, etc 	 
Sielaff, Frank 	  

Sheridan avenue. 
Brook avenue. 

1 392  55 397 Siemering, Frederika 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 
street. 

1434 55 439 Slater, James 	  

	

Boston road and 	East One Hundred 

	

and Sixty-eighth 	street. 
1678 57 183 Smith, E. Osborn 	  Morris avenue and East One Hundred 

and 	Fifty-first 	street. 
1562 57 67 

	

Smith, 	Isaac P., and another, executors, 

	

etc. 	  East Two Hundred and Thirtieth street. 
1638 57 143 

	

Smith, 	Isaac 	P., and another, executors, 

	

etc. 	  Broadway. 
1639 57 144 Smith, Isaac 	P., and another, executors, 

etc. 	  Broadway. 
1640 57 145 Smith, Isaac P., and another, executors, 

etc. 	  Broadway and Macomb street. 
1641 57 145 Smith, 	Isaac 	P., and another, executors, 

etc. 	  Broadway. 
1642 57 147 Smith, Isaac P., 	and another, executors, 

etc. 	  Albany road. 
1643 57 148  Smith, Isaac P., and another, executors, 

etc. 	  Bailey avenue. 
1644 57 149 Smith, Isaac P., and another, executors, 

etc. 	  Bailey avenue. 
1799 
1838  

57 
57 

304 
343 

Soulard, Petty, and another 	  
Southworth, Martha A 	  

Vanderbilt 	avenue, 	East. 
East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 

street. 
1004 55 5 Spachmann, Leo 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 

street, 	$3,000. 
1403 55 408  Spaeth, Anna E., administratrix, etc 	 Washington avenue. 

1404 55 409 Spaeth, Anna E., administratrix, etc 	 East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-sixth 
street. 

1097 55 99 Spencer, Sarah 	  Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
1505 57 zo Sperco, Constant J 	  Lowmede street. 
1120 55 122 Stagge, Anne L 	  Railroad avenue, East. 
1422 55 427 Stanger, Katherine 	  East One Hundred and Seventy-third 

street. 
1189 55 194 Stein, Adam 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 

street. 
1378  
1032 

55 
55 

383 
34 

Steinbrink, Bemarel B 	  
Steingraber, Carl 	  

Washington avenue. 
East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 

street, $5,000. 
1363 55 368 Stelter, Edward 	  Washington avenue. 
1007 55 9 Stepper, Martin 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 

street, $5,000. 
i668 57 173 Stey, Frank J 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 

street. 
1 746  57 251 John's St. 	ohn's College, Fordham 	  Pelham avenue. 
1741 57 246 St. 	oseph's Roman Catholic Church 	 Washington avenue. 
1 742  57 247 St. 	oseph's Roman Catholic Church 	 Washington avenue. 
1250 55 255 Stock, Marie 	  Morris avenue and One Hundred and 

Fifty-fourth 	street. 
1184 55 189 Stolz, George 	  East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 
1195 55 tgo Stolz, George 	  East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 
ri136 55 teir Stolz, George 	  East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 
1381 55 386 Stolz, George 	  Courtlandt avenue. 
1382 55 387 Stolz, George 	  East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 
1383 55 388 Stolz, George 	  East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 

afa 
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1384 	55 389 

1385 	55 390 

1386 	55 391 

1682 	57 187 

1776 	57 281 

1778 	57 283 

1779 	57 284 

1900 	57 405 
1869 	57 374 
1858 	57 363 

1464 	55 469 
1780 	57 285 
1589 57 94 
176o 	57 265 

1151 	55 153 

1477 	55 482 

1898 57 403 

1221 	55 226 

ro85 55 87 

1277 	55 282 

1586 57 91 

1572 57 77 

1219 	55 224 

1574 57 79 

1130 	55 1 32 

1377 	55 382 

1179 	55 781 

1588 57 93 

1125 	55 127 

1110 	55 112 

1893 	57 398 

1502 57 7 

1772 	55 174 

1041 55 43 

1549 57 54 

1548 57 53 

1311 	55 316 

1021 55 23 

1015 55 17 

1506 57 11 
1694 	57 199 

1681 	57 186 

1693 	57 198 

1278 	55 283 

1279 	55 284 

1519 57 24 
1 5 20 57  25 

1144 	55  146 

1083 55 85 

1515 57 20 

1609 	57 114 
16ro 	57 115 
7611 	57 116 
1612 	57 117 
1613 	57  x18 
1614 	57 It9 
1675 	57 120 
1 573 57 78 
1481 	55  486 

1509 57 14 
1510 57 15 
1024 55 26 

1216A 55 221 

1575 57 8o 
7079 55 81 

57 336 

1440 	55 445 
1414 	55 419 
1357 	55 362 
1123 	55 125 

1294 	55 299 

1822 	57 327 

7157 	55 159 

1878 	57 323 

1286 	55 291 

1350 	55 355 

1396 	55 401 

1046 55 48 
1082 55 84 

1400 	S5 405 
1470 	55 403 
r68o 	57 185 
1421 	55 426 
7523 57 28 
1449 	55 454 
1309 	55 314 
1210 	SS 215 

1370 	55 375 

1222 	55 227 Tappen, Susan S 	  

Valentine, Herbert, and another 	 
Valentine, Herbert, and another, individu- 

ally, etc 	  
Vallender, Richard, et al 	, executors 	 

Valois, Emma, executrix, etc 	  

Van Beuren, Alfred 	  

Van Cortlandt, Augustus, et al 	 
Van Cortlandt, Augustus 	  
Van Cortlandt, Augustus, et al 	 
Van Cortlandt, Augustus, et al 	 
Van Cortlandt, Augustus, et al 	 
Van Cortlandt, Augustus, et al 	 
Van Cortlandt, Augustus, et al 	 
Van Riper, Charles 	  
Van Riper, Charles, and another 	 

Varian, Francis M., et al 	  
Varian, Francis M., and others 	 
Vilbig, Fanny 	  

Vion, Marie Joseph 	  

Volkening, Bertha 	  
Von Waffenstein, Caroline 	  
Vormbaum, John A 	  

Vormbaum, Rachel M., et al 	  
Vought, Henry H., and another 	 
Wacker, George 	  
Wagner, Joseph 	  

Wagner, Otto 	  

Walarove, Adelia J., et al., executors, etc. 

Walpole. Mary 	  

Walsh, William 	  

Walter, Frederick A., et al., administra- 
tors, etc 	  

Ward, John 	  

Ward, Maurice J., individually and execu- 
tor 	  

Ward. Maurice T. executor 	  
Warren, George W 	  

Waterman. Adela. et al 	  
Weber, Maria, administratrix, etc 	 
Weber, Maria, executrix, etc 	  
Weeks, Adeline D 	  
Weeks, Margaret P 	  
Weibert. Charles 	  
Weiffenbach, Elects M., administratrix 	 
Weiler, Anna B 	  

Weiner, Kate, and another 	  

Tarbox, Charles W., administrator 	 

Thayer, Clara Cruger 	  

Thees, John D. (Estate of) 	  

Thomas, M. Louise 	  

Thompson, Gideon, individually, etc 	 

Tier, Charles A 	  

Tierney, Patrick J 	  

Tinker, Horace II 	  

Tinsley, Walter W 	  

Tinsley, Walter W 	  

Todd, Anna E., et al 	  

Toher, Owen 	  

Tonner, Susie, et al 	  

Toussaint, Julius F 	  

Trefz, Christina 	  

Tuomey, Catharine 	  

Turek, Alois 	  

Turpin, Durock 	  

Ubelhor, Charles, individually and execu- 
tor 	  

Uhl, August, administrator 	  

Uhl, Wendelin, and another, administrator, 
etc. 	  

Underwood, William J., Jr 	  
United States Trust Company, as executor, 

etc. 	  
United States Trust Company, executor, 

etc. 	  
United States Trust Company, as trustees, 

etc. 	  
Upington, Mary T 	  

Upington, Mary T 	  

Stolz, George 	  

Stolz, George 	  

Stolz, George 	  

Stolz, George 	  

Stolz, George 	  

Stolz, George 	  

Stolz, George 	  

Stolz, George, assignee, etc 	  
Stone, Thomas, administrator, etc 	 
Street, Catherine F 	  

Stumpf, Peter J 	  
Suffern, John B 	  
Sullivan, Charles 0 	  
Sullivan, Cornelius J., and others 	 

Sullivan, Elizabeth 	  

Swords, Julia Elizabeth 	  

Talfor, Mary F., et al 	  

Tappen, Susan S., et al, executors 	 

Park avenue. 
Brook avenue, John street, and St. 

Ann's avenue. 
Brook avenue, East One Hundred and 

Fifty-ninth street and St. Ann's 
avenue. 

Bailey avenue. 
Eastchester street (now East Two 

Hundred and Thirty-third street). 
East One Hundred and Sixty-first 

street and Railroad avenue, East. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-ninth 

street. 
Webster avenue and East One Hundred 

and Seventy-eighth street. 
Albany road. 
Van Cortlandt avenue. 
Albany road. 
Albany road. 
Broadway. 
Broadway. 
Broadway. 
Mott avenue. 
East One Hundred and Forty-fourth 

street. 
Broadway. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 
street. $3,000. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-first 
street. 

Morris avenue. 
Washington avenue. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 

street. 
Elton avenue. 
Scribner street and Station place. 
Vanderbilt avenue, East. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 

street, $2,000. 
Washington avenue, Third avenue, One 

Hundred and Eighty-sixth street and 
Bassford avenue. 

East Two Hundred and Thirty-third 
street. 

Spencer place. 

East One Hundred and Sixty-second 
street. 

East One Hundred and Seventieth 
street and Brook avenue. 

East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 
street. 

East One Hundred and Sixty-first 
street. 	_ 

Brook avenue, $10.000. 
East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 

street. 
Washington avenue. 
Gun Hill road and Lowmede street. 
Gun Hill road. 
Gun Hill road. 
Webster avenue. 
Elton avenue. 
Webster avenue. 
East One Hundred and Seventieth 

street, $8,000. 
Washington avenue. 

Washington avenue. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

East One Hundred and 
street. 

Fifty-fourth 
street. 

Vanderbilt avenue. 
Gerard avenue. 
East Two Hundred and Thirty-third 

street. 
Home street. 
Railroad avenue, West. 
Morris avenue. 
East One Hundred and Forty-sixth 

street. 
East One Hundred and Forty-sixth 

street. 
Washington avenue. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 
street. 

East One Hundred and eif ty-first 
street. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-first 
street. 

Courtlandt avenue. 

East One Hundred and Sixty-second 
street. 

East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh 
street. 

Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
Webster avenue. 
East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh 

street. 
Vanderbilt avenue, West. 
Webster avenue. 
Tremont avenue. 

Webster avenue. 

Brook avenue.  

Webster avenue. 

Brook avenue. 

Grand avenue. 

East One Hundred and Seventy-third 
street, $5,000. 

Washington avenue. 

Rider avenue. 

Third avenue. 

Mott avenue, $25,000. 

Vanderbilt avenue, East. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-third 
street. 

Webster avenue. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 
street, $5,000. 

Vanderbilt avenue, East. 

Franklin avenue. 

Franklin avenue. 

Washington avenue and East One 
Hundred and Sixty-fourth street. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 
street, $19,000. 

East One Hundred and Sixty-third 
street. 

East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh 
street. 

East One Hundred and Sixty-first 
street. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-third 
street, $3,000. 
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SCHEDULE I.—CHANCE OF GRADE CLAIMS. 

No. 
Register 

and 
Folio. 

Name. Street and Amount. 

7274 

1135 

1428 

55  279  

55 	137 

SS 433 

Welch, Christina G 	  

Wells, James L 	  

Welsh, Mary A., administratrix, etc 	 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-sixth 
street and Morris avenue. 

Elton avenue and East One Hundred 
and Fifty-sixth street, $3,500. 

East One Hundred and 	Seventy-third 
street. 

1373 55 378 Welters, Elizabeth 	  Washington 	avenue. 

1497 57 2  Welty, Frederick 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-sixth 
street. 

1102 55 1 04 Wenigmann, Ernest 	  Webster avenue. 
1791 57 296 West, Robert, administrator 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventy-first 

street. 
1759 57 264 Weyand, Karoline 	  Brook avenue. 

1480 
1655 

55 
57 

485 
zoo 

White, James Crundwell Hudson 	 
White, James W., executor, etc 	 

Washington and Vanderbilt avenues. 

1727 57 23 2 White, John S 	  Aqueduct avenue. 
1465 55 470 Whitlock, Harriet, executrix, etc 	 Union avenue. 
1674 
1634 

57 
57 

179 
139 

Whitman, A. S., executor, etc 	  
Widder, Louisa 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street. 
1861 57 366 Widder, Louisa 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-third 

street. 
1235 55 240 Wight, Edwin M 	  East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 

street. 
1732 57 237 Wilcox, Franklin A 	  Third avenue. 
1734 
1733 

57 
57 

239 
238 

Wilcox, Franklin A 	  
Wilcox, Henry K 	  

Third avenue. 
Railroad avenue. 

1740 57 245 Wilder, Marshall P 	  Webster avenue. 
1150 55 152 Wilker, Charles 	  Courtlandt avenue. 
1584 57 89 Wilkinson, James 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eighty-ninth 

street. 
1824 57 329 Wilkinson, James 	  Webster avenue. 
1290 55 295 Williams, B. A., and another 	  Vanderbilt avenue, 	East. 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-second 
1284 55 289 Wilson, Charles H., administrator, etc 	 street. 

1800 57 305 Wilson, Matthew S., and another 	 Brook avenue. 
1803 57 308 Winans, 	E. 	E 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fourth 

street. 
1750 

2058 

57 

55 

255 

6o 

Wise, Anna 	  

Wuensch, Wilhelmina, executrix 	 

East 	Ore 	Hundred 	and 	Forty-eighth 
street. 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-third 
street, 	$20,000. 

1542  57 47 Wyckoff, Sarah J. (now Bent) 	 Vanderbilt avenue, 	East. 

1034 

z600 

55 

57 

36 

105 

Woell, Adam 	  

Wood, Joseph W 	  

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 
street, $2,000. 

East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Eighty-third 
street. 

1140 55 142 Woodbridge, Louisa 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventieth 
street. 

1412 55 417 Woodall, David L., executor, etc 	 Vanderbilt avenue, East. 

1683 57 188 Woodlawn Cemetery 	  East 	Two 	Hundred 	and 	Thirty-third 
street. 

1685 57 190 Woodlawn Cemetery 	  Webster avenue. 
1687 57 192 Woodlawn Cemetery 	  Eastchester street. 

1688 57 193 Woodlawn Cemetery 	  Eastchester street. 

1880 57 385 Woodlawn Cemetery 	  East Two Hundred and Thirty-fourth 
street. 

1487 55 492 Youngel, Bertha W., and another, execu- 
trix, 	etc 	  Webster avenue. 

1455 55 460 Ziemer, Frederick W., and another, execu- 
tors, 	etc 	  Fulton avenue. 

1159 55 161 Zimmerman, Charles 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 
street. 

1336 55 341 Znelsh, George, Sr 	  East 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fourth 
street. 

1069 55 71 Zorn, Katie 	  Brook avenue. 

1001 55 2  Zumbuehl, Charles H., executors, etc 	 Courtlandt avenue, $5.000. 

RECAPITULATION. 
Actions against the City— 

"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  5,488  
"Suspension" actions 	  4,254 
Other actions by City employees for wages or salary 	  2,735 

Actions against the City— 
All other actions on contract 	  1,105 
Actions on tort 	  5,514 
Equity suits 	  727 
Actions in which summons only has been served 	  811 
"Excise rebate" actions 	  46 

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  Igo 
Actions brought by the Receiver of Taxes 	  28 
Tax certiorari proceedings 	  1,454 
Other certiorari proceedings 	  193 
Mandamus proceedings 	  296  
Condemnation proceedings (other than street opening proceedings) 	 135 
Assessment proceedings 	  664 
Award proceedings 	  4 
"Change of grade" claims 	  901  
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  18 

Total 	  • 24,523 

SCHEDULE 2. 

STATEMENT OF NUMBER OF ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS OF ALL 
KINDS (EXCEPT THOSE OF WHICH THE VARIOUS BUREAUS 
HAVE CHARGE) WHICH HAVE BEEN COMMENCED DURING THE 
YEAR, AND ALSO OF THOSE WHICH HAVE BEEN TERMINATED 
DURING THE YEAR. 

ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED DURING THE YEAR. 

Actions against the City— 
"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  959 
"Suspension" actions 	  90 
Other actions by City employees for salary or wages 	  218 
All other actions on contract 	  564 
Actions on tort 	  2,81I 

Equity suits 	  354 
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  298 

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  26 
Tax certiorari proceedings 	  400  
Other certiorari proceedings 	  67 
*Mandamus proceedings 	  4,074  
Condemnation proceedings (other than street opening proceedings) 	 50 
Assessment proceedings 	  33 
Award proceedings 	 24 
"Change of grade" claims 	  901 
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  247 

Total 	  50,716 

*About 3,85o of these proceedings were election cases, 
tie 
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*About 3,85o of these proceedings were election cases. 

Register 
an i 
	

Title of Action. 
Folio. 

Register 
and 
	

Title of Acticn. 
Folio.  

People ex rel. Adelphi C 94 	
College vs. Tax 
Commissioners .... 

C 136 People ex rd. Cooper 
Union for the Ad-
vancement of Sci-
ence and Art vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

A 165 People ex rel. George 
P. Fiske and an-
other vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

38 77 People ex rel. Thomas 

N. Partridge 	 
F. Campbell vs. J. 

5o 424 In the matter of The 

 
Twentieth and 

City of New York 
re acquiring prop-
erty on North 
river, between 

Twenty-first streets. 
People ex rel. Charles 46 299 	

D. Blatchford vs. 
William McAdoo... 

46 12 People ex rd. Edward 
E. Doonan vs. Will- 
iam McAdoo 	 

41 	2 In re application of 
the Mayor, etc., to 
acquire title to 
Quarry road, from 
Third avenue to 
Arthur avenue..... 

B 	35 People ex rel. N. Y. 
Edison Company as 
successor of the 
Edison Electrical 
Illuminating C o m-
ostly vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

C 141 People ex rel. Thomas 
Simpson vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

C 24' People ex rel. Knick 
erbocker Safe De-
posit Company vs. 
T a x Commission- 
ers 	  

46 299 People ex rel. Charles 
D. Blatchford vs. 
William McAdoo.. 

39 35 People ex rel. John 
H. Downes  vs. F. 
V. Greene 	 

43 242 People ex rel. Joseph 

	

E. Burke vs. F. V 	 
Greene 	  

51 285 People ex rel. Hugh 
Fitzpatrick vs. F. 
V. Greene 	 

43 243 People ex rel. John 
J. Nesbitt vs. F. V. 
Greene 	 

People ex rel. Ed- 46 12 	
ward E. Doonan vs. 
William McAdoo.. 

46 290 Mayer Rosenstock 
and  another vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Court of Appeals. 

Nature of Action. 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real property for 
1903. Relator's appeal from 
order affirming order dismiss-
ing writ and confirming pro- 
ceedings of defendants 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real property for 
1903. City's appeal from 
order affirming order vacating 
assessment 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real property for 
1809. 	Relator's appeal from 
order affirming order dismiss-
ing writ and confirming pro- 
ceedings of defendants 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal of 
relator from Police Depart-
ment. Relator's appeal from 
order dismissing writ of cer-
tiorari and confirming pro- 
ceedings of defendants 	 

Petition of General Theological 
Seminary for an order taxing 
costs incurred in the proceed-
ing b e f ore discontinuance. 
City's appeal from order af-
firming order taxing costs on 
report of referee 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Property Clerk in Po-
lice Department. Relator's ap-
peal from or der reversing 
order granting writ and dis- 
missing proceeding 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Assistant Property 
Clerk in Police Department. 
Relator's apneal from order 
reversing order granting writ 
and dismissing proceeding 	 

City's anneal from order revers-
ing order confirming report of 
Commissioners of Estimate 
and referring report back to 
Commissioners for final report 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
19o1. City's appeal from 
order affirming order vacating 
assessment 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903. 	Relator's appeal from 
order affirming order quash- 
ing writ 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 19o3. Relator's appeal 
from order reversing order re-
ducing assessment and con- 
firming same 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Property Clerk in the 
Police Department. Relator's 
apneal from order reversing 
order granting motion and 
denying same 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Police Department. Re- 
lator's appeal from order dis- 
missing writ 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Police Department. Re- 
lator's appeal from order dis- 
missing writ 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Police Department. Re-
lator's appeal from order dia. 
missing writ 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Police Department. Re- 
lator's appeal from order dis- 
missing writ 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Deputy Property 
Clerk. Relator's appeal from 
order reversing order granting 
motion and denying same 	 

To recover io per cent. of judg-
ment entered against Cornel-
ius McNamara. $ii.66. Plain-
tiff's appeal fromjudgment 
affirming judgment dismissing 
complaint 	  

54 
4 

H7 
168 

1,404 
144 

78 
15 

152 
19 

4,115 
14 
2 

22 
244 

6,552 

Disposition. 

Argued; decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costa" 

Argued; decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs.' 

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs. 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Ap-
peal dismissed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Appeal 
dismissed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued: decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Argued: decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Armed: decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
reversed, writ sustained and 
relator reinstated." 

Submitted; decision reserved. 
T. Connoly for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Argued: decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Register 
and 
	

Title of Action. 
Folio. 

46 ,217 	gierlel.v2:osee 

McAdoo 	 

49 16o People ex rel. Fred-
erick W. Shephard 
vs. J. T. Oakley... 

38  34 James R. Keane and 
another vs. The 
City of New York. 

24 123 John Grady vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

29 435 Augusta Rork vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

3 318 Thomas Dennison, as 
executor of John 

	

Long, deceased, vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

39 26 In the matter of the 
application of The 
City of New York 
Re acquiring prop-
erty for the exten-
sion of Riverside 
Park 	  

In the matter of 47 431 
opening Cromwell. 
avenue from East 
One Hundred and 
Fiftieth street to 
Jerome avenue 	 

120 	76 People ex rel. Ellen 
P. Kellogg and an-
other, as trustees, 
etc., of Charles Kel-
logg. vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

43 178 People ex rd. Martin 
D. Langdon vs. F. 
V. Greene 	 

48 81 People ex rel. Jane 
Gilfeather vs. E. 
M. Grout 	 

48 Frederick C. Withers 
and another, as ex-
ecutors, etc., of F. 
L. Withers. de-
ceased, vs. T h e 
City of New York. 

31 145 James McKnight, Jr., 
an infant, by 
guardian ad !item, 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

37 477 JoThnh.C.CiRtyodgfersNevws 	 

York 	  

15 415 John P. Hale, Jr.. vs. 
City of New York. 

33 377 

	

Wm. P. Wuest vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

SCHEDULE 3—(Continued). 

Nature of Action. 

Mandamus to compel defendant 
to enroll relator as member 
of pension fund. Relator's ap-
peal from order affirming 
order denying motion for 
writ 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Clerk in Department 
of Water Supply. Relator's 
appeal from order affirming 
order denying motion for writ 

To recover value of goods sold 
to Fire Department, $4,947.76. 
Plaintiff's appeal from judg-
ment reversing judgment of 
Trial Term and ordering a 
new trial 	  

To recover salary as Foreman, 
Department of Water Supply, 

	

for overtime work, 82,166.87 	 
City's appeal from judgment 
in favor of plaintiff 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on stairs 
leading from One Hundred 
and Sixty-fifth street to Sedg-
wick avenue, $13,000. Plain-
tiff's apneal from order over-
ruling exceptions and dismiss- 
ing complaint 	  

To recover assessment for 
Fortieth street trap-block pav-
ing, $394.30. Plaintiff's ap-
peal from judgment affirming 
judgment dismissing com- 
plaint 	  

Appeal by Herman C. Von Post 
from order affirming order 
confirming fourth separate re-
port of Commissioners of Ap- 
praisal 	  

Appeal by Henry L. Morris from 
order affirming order confirm-
ing report of Commissioners.. 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903. Relator's appeal from 
order reversing order vacating 
assessment and reinstating 
same as to a non-resident 
turstee 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Police Department. Re-
lator's appeal from order dis- 
missing writ 	  

Mandamus to compel cancella-
tion of assessment for grad-
ing Surf avenue, Coney Is-
land. Relator's appeal from 
order reversing order granting 
motion and denying same 	 

To recover for services as archi-
tects of new City prison. 
823,491.2 C. 	Plaintiff's appeal 
from judgment reversing 
judgment of Trial Term and 
directing a new trial 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being run over 
by street cleaning cart oppo-
site No. 1as West One Hun-
dred and Thirty-fourth street, 
$s.000. Plaintiff's appeal from 
order overruling exceptions 
and dismissing complaint 	 

For balance on contract for con-
struction of Farragut street 
sewer, $196,040.46. Plain-
tiff's appeal from judgment 
affirming judgment in his 
favor for $32,080.07 	 

To recover amount paid by 
Aaron A. Fishel for forfeited 
recognizance, $5,082.56. Plain-
tiff's appeal from judgment 
affirming judgment in favor 
of defendant 	  

To recover value of a fire truck 
destroyed in collision with 
Madison avenue car at Fifty-
third street, $3,400. Defend-
ant's appeal from judgment 
affirming judgment in favor 
of plaintiff 	  

To recover personal taxes for 
1897. $105. 	Defendant's an- 
neal from judgment affirming 
judgment directing verdict for 
plaintiff 	  

To restrain operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station and 
for damages. City's appeal 
from judgment affirming judg- 
ment in favor of plaintiff 	 

To restrain operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station and 
for damages. City's appeal 
from judgment affirmingjudg- 
ment in favor of plaintiff 	 

For services searching papers 
for Commissioners of Accounts 
while acting as Clerk of Rings 
County. $ e,s 11.6o. Plaintiff's 
appeal from judgment affirm-
ing judgment in favor of de- 
fendant 	  

To set aside tax sale of 1902 as 
a cloud on plaintiff's title. 
Plaintiff's appeal from judge-
ment affirming judgment dis-
missing complaint. 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's personal property, 
1903. Defendant's appeal from 
order reversing order dismiss-
ing writ. 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relators' personal property, 
1904. Relators' anneal from 
order reversing order denying 
motion to quash writ 	 

Damage to property caused by 
overflow of sewer. Defend-
ant's appeal from order af-
firming order denying motion 
to set amide taxation of sob 	 

Disposition. 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Order 
affirmed with  costs.' 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Order 
reversed and motion for an 
alternative writ granted." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed and new trial 
ordered. Costs to abide the 
event." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with  costs.  

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with  costs.  

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
P. Dunn for the City. "Order 
affirmed with  costs.  

Argued; decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order of Appellate Division 
reversed and that of Special 
Term reinstated and affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. Y. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with  costs.' 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Appeal 
dismissed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Appeal 
dismissed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. 5. 
D. Bell for the City. "judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. I. 
D. Bell for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. 5. 
D. Bell for the City. "judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued,. decision reserved. Geo. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Judgment affirmed." 

Argued: decision reserved. Geo. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs.' 

Argued: decision reserved. Geo. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order reversed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connolv for the City. "Or-
der affirmed." 

Total 

SCHEDULE 2--(Continued). 

ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS TERMINATED DURING THE YEAR. 

Actions against the City— 
"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	  
"Suspension" actions 	  
Other actions by City employees for salary or wages 	  
All other actions on contract 	  
Actions on tort 	  
Equity suits 	  
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  
Tax certiorari proceedings 	  
Other certiorari proceedings 	  
*Mandamus proceedings 	  
Condemnation proceedings (other than street opening proceedings) 	 
Assessment proceedings 	  
Award proceedings  
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  

SCHEDULE 3. 

REPORT OF COURT WORK DURING THE QUARTER—TRIALS, ARGU-
MENTS OF APPEALS AND MOTIONS, REFERENCES, HEARINGS 
BEFORE COMMISSIONERS, ETC. 

United States Supreme Court. 

Nature of Action. 	 Disposition. 

People ex rel. Simon Writ of error from Court of Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Lieberman vs. G. 	Appeals to review affirmance 	Connoly for the City. "Order 
W. Vandecarr..... 	of order affirming order dis- 	affirmed." 

missing writ of habeas corpus. 

26 260 The City of New 
York vs. Metropol-
itan Street Railway 
Company 	 

51 421 The City of New 
Yo r k vs. Preble 
Tucker 	  

	

2 162 August Dinger vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

2 i61 Frederick Dinger vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Al 79 Pratt Institute vs. 
City of New York. 

C 1o8 People ex rel. A. J. 
Tower Company vs. 
J. L. Wells, etc.... 

D 366 People ex rel. Emma 
L. Mollar et al., ex-
ecutors. vs. F. A. 
O'Donnel, etc. .... 

26 406 Henry Sundheimer vs. 
City of New York. 



SCHEDULE 3—(Continued). 

Register 
and Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. 

SCHEDULE 3—(Continued). 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. 

     

	

Joseph Shoenblum vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

People ex rel. Pat-
rick H. O'Connor 
vs. J. F. Ahearn... 

39 26 In the matter of the 
application of The 
City of New York 
re acquiring prop-
erty for extension 
of Riverside Park 
for dock purposes.. 

46  398 People ex rel. Paul 
Alas vs. Board of 
Education 	 

49 373 People ex rel. Will-
iam Lahey vs. J. 
M. Woodbury 	 

-49 16o People ex rel. Fred-
erick W. Shepard 
vs. J. T. Oakley... 

45 243' 

	

Louis Ruprecht vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

so 2i8 William R. Hearst vs. 
G. B. McClellan et 
al. 	  

Peonle ex rel. Rose 
M. Finigan vs. 
Board of Education 

22 349 

46 145 

39 175 

People ex rd. Owen 
McElearney vs. R. 
G. Munroe 	 

People ex rel. Patrick 

	

Fogarty vs. R. G 	 
Munroe 	 

People ex rel. James 

	

E. Dillon vs. W 	 
McAdoo 	 

People ex rel. 
Michael O'Sullivan 
vs. J. L. Wells et 
al. 	  

	

Augusta Rork vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

43 ro6 

43 107 

44 41 3 

44 312 

29 435 

• 
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38 464 People ex eel. Patrick 
F. Ryan vs. T. Stur. 
gis 	  

48  159 Timothy J. Delaney 
vs. J. F. Flood, etc. 

45 244 People ex rel. David 

	

Rothschild vs. R 	 
Muh et al 	 

55 386 James A. Gearty vs. 
the Mayor, etc..... 

14 502 Frederick Dassori vs. 
City of New York. 

36 346 People ex rd. City of 
New York vs. the 
Assessors of the 
Town of Southeast. 

36 336 People ex rel. The 
City of New York 
vs. the Assessors 
of the Town of 
Carmel 	 

59 104 People ex rel. W. R. 
Hearst vs. D. J. 
Woelper et al 	 

37 477 

50 73 

47 279 

John C. Rodgers vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

People ex rd. George 
S. Scofield vs. C. 
V. Fornes et al.... 

People ex rel. Tim-
- othy J. Coughlan 

vs. N. J. Hayes.... 

az zoo People ex rel. Will-
iam J. Dougan vs. 
F. V. Greene 	 

C 76 People ex rd. Ellen 
P. Kellogg and an-
other, as trustees, 
etc., of Charles Kel-
logg vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

46 

	

	i4 People ex rd. Louis 
Lues vs. William 
McAdoo 	 

32 146 Mary O'Neill vs. The 
City of New York. 

38 484 People ex rel. James 
Churchill vs. F. V. 
Greene 	  

35 

	

	6o People ex rel. John J 	 
Gutheil vs. J. M 
Woodbury 	 

44 236 People ex rd. John 

	

O'Keefe vs. T. W 	 
Hynes 	  

43 	76 Eugene Lentilhon vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

(45 244 People ex rd. David 

	

Rothschild vs. R 	 
Muh et al 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Fire Department. Re-
lator's appeal from order dis- 
missing writ 	  

To restrain posting of police-
men in front of premises. 
Defendant's appeal from order 
affirming order granting in- 
junction 	  

Certiorari to review disallowance 
of claim for damages caused 
by change of grade. Relator's 
appeal from order quashing 
writ of certiorari 	  

To recover for extra work on 
contract for paving Trans-
verse Road No. 4. Plaintiff's 
appeal from judgment affirm-
ing judgment in defendant's 
favor 	  

Damage to property on Houston 
and Bleecker streets. Plain-
tiff's appeal from judgment 

• affirming judgment in defend- 
ant's favor 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of City's real estate, 1902. 
City's appeal from order af-
firming order dismissing writ. 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of City's real estate, 1902. 
City's appeal from order af- 
firming order quashing writ 	 

Mandamus to compel recount of 
votes. Defendant's appeal 
from order affirming order 
granting writ 	  

For balance on contract for con-
struction of Farragut Street 
Sewer, The Bronx, $196,o4o,- 
44. Plaintiff's appeal from 
judgment in his favor for 
$32,080.97 	  

Mandamus to compel canvass of 
vote cast at general election 
in Richmond County, 1904, by 
the full Board of Aldermen. 
Relator's appeal from order 
denying motion for mandamus. 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Engineer of Steamer. 
Relator's anneal from order 
opening default of defendant 
and granting leave to oppose 
application on the merits 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal of 
relator from Police Depart- 
ment 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's personal property 
for 1903. City's appeal from 
order vacating assessment as 
to the non-resident trustee 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal of 
relator from Police Depart- 
ment 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of West One Hundred and 

	

Sixty-first s t r e e t, $5,000 	 
City's appeal from judgment 
in favor of plaintiff 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal 
of relator from Police Depart- 
ment 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Mechanic in Street 
Cleaning Department. City's 
appeal from order granting 
peremptory writ of mandamus 
on findings of referee 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from position of Keeper, De-
partment of Correction. Re-
lator's anpeal from order deny-
ing motion for a further re- 
turn to writ 	  

For balance on contract forre-
moving Forty-second Street 
Reservoir, $57,804.70.  Plain-
tiff's exceptions heard in Ap-
pellate Division in the first 
instance 	  

Certiorari to review order dis-
missing claim for damages 
caused by change of grade 
of Washington avenue 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
to Samuel Shoenblum caused 
by being run down by Street 
Cleaning cart, $1o,000. City's 
anpeal from judgment in favor 
of plaintiff 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Corporation Inspector. 
Relator's appeal from order 
denying motion for mandamus 

Appealed by Herman C. Von 
Post from order confirming 
Fourth Separate Report of 
Commissioners of Appraisal 	 

Mandamus to compel replacing 
of relator's name on pay-rolls. 
Relator's appeal from order 
denying motion for mandamus 

Certiorari to review dismissal of 
relator from Street Cleaning 
Department. Relator's anneal 
from order quashing writ of 
certiorari 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Clerk in the Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity. Relator's ap-
peal from order denying mo- 
tion for mandamus 	 

For alleged balance due for serv-
ices rendered to Commissioner 
of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, $200. Plaintiff's 
anneal from judgment in favor 
of defendant 	  

To enjoin payment of bills for 
gas and electric lighting for 
1904. City's appeal from order 
granting temporary injunction . 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Teacher in public 
schools, Brooklyn. Relator's ap-
peal from judgment dismissing 
alternative writ of mandamus 
on findings of Trial Term 	 

Argued; decision reserved. T 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
reserved and injunction va-
cated." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed." 

Argued.. decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed and new trial 
granted." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. I. 
J. Beaudrias for the City. 
"Order affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. I. 
J. Beaudrias for the City. 
"Order affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. John 
J. Delany 'for the City. "Or-
der reversed and proceedings 
dismissed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Farley for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. A. 
C. Butts for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. W. 
B. Crowell for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Reargued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. 

Argued; decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order reversed and writ 
quashed." 

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Farley for the City. "Writ 
dismissed and proceedings af-
firmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Writ 
dismissed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
I). Bell for the City. "Order 
modified, and as modified af-
firmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision rese2ved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Ex-
ceptions overruled and com-
plaint dismissed." 

Argued; decision reserved. G. 
I,. Sterling for the City. 
"Writ dismissed and proceed-
ings affirmed with costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment and order reversed and 
new trial ordered with costs 
to appellant to abide the event 
unless plaintiff stipulates to 
reduce judgment to $2,294.82." 

Argued: decision reserved. W. 
B. Crowell for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs. 

Argued; decision reserved. W. 
Hughes for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Order 
reversed and proceedings re-
mitted to Special Term for 
determination on the merits." 

Argued; decision reserved. 	J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
E. Walker for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
reversed and motion denied 
with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. 

	

38 5o1 Veronika Gorney vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

25 340  Jacob J. Durfield, as 
administrator, etc., 
of C. W. Durfield, 
deceased, vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 	  

59 399 In re application of 
The City of New 
York to condemn 
site for reconstruc-
tion of Manhattan 
terminal of New 
York and Brooklyn 
Bridge 	  

39 153 John C. Rodgers et 
al. vs. The Mayor, 
etc. 	  

32 88 Jacob W. Lander vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

39 386 Anna L. Eichells vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

39 387 Charles E. Eichells 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

37 500 Edith Y. Price vs. 
The City of New 
York 	 • • 

	

34 393 Nathalius Berendt vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

38 156 People ex rel. Mary 
W. Smith vs. 
Board of Education 

49 295 Mary E. Reidy vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

38 453 Mary W. Townsend 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

18 367 William P. Cunning-
ham and another 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

35 190 Forty - second Street, 
Manhattanville and 
St. Nicholas Ave-
nue Railroad Com-
pany vs. J. A. Can- 
tor 	  

	

26 3t2 William McMullen vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

52 209 In the matter of the 
application of the 
Board of Rapid 
Transit Railroad 
Commissioners to 
acquire property at 
Bergen and West- 
chester 	avenues 
and Gerard street, 
The Bronx 	 

32 154 Almira Godfrey, as 
administratrix of J. 
W. Godfrey, de-
ceased, vs. The 
City of New York. 

x55 157 William Ruther vs. 
the Mayor, etc 	 

36 277 People ex rel. Stephen 
T. Reagan vs. J. N 	 
Partridge 	 

42 326 People ex rel. Peter 
Schwartz vs. F. V 	 
Greene 	  

44 332  People ex rel. Pat-
rick A. Meehan vs. 
F. V. Greene 	 

For damages to personal prop-
erty by overflow of defective 
sewer, $1,5oo. 	City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Department of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Department of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity 	 

Certiorari to review imposing of 
fine on relator by Police Com- 
missioner 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from position of Deputy Tax 
Commissioner 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by falling on stairs 
leading from Lind to Sedge-
wick avenue. on One Hundred 

	

and Sixty-fifth street, $15,000 	 
Plaintiff's exceptions heard in 
the Appellate Division in the 
first instance 	  

Damages for death of plaintiff's 
decedent caused by falling 
banner pole at Duane street 
and Broadway, $5o,000. De-
fendant's appeal from judg- 
ment in favor of plaintiff 	 

Appeal by Samuel V. Abel from 
order denying motion to sever 
issues raised by answers of 
property owners to petition for 
appointment of Commissioners 

To recover balance due on con-
tract for construction of sec-
tions 13, 54 and 15 of New 
Croton Aqueduct, $241,552.30. 
Plaintiff's appeal from order 
dismissing action for lack of 
prosecution 	  

To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Blacksmith's Helper 
in Department of Street Clean-
ing during period of suspen-
sion, $420.06. Plaintiff's ap-
peal from judgment in favor 
of defendant 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice and 
snow on sidewalk of Wyckoff 
avenue, Brooklyn, $1o,000. 
City's appeal from judgment 
in favor of plaintiff 	 

Damages for loss of services of 
Anna L. Eichells, $5,000. 
City's appeal from judgment 
in favor of plaintiff 	 

For balance on contract for de-
livering coal to City Depart-
ment, $9,679.20. City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff entered on report of 
referee 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Twenty-second 
street, Brooklyn, $5.000. Plain-
tiff's appeal from judgment in 
favor of defendant 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
of relator from position of 
Teacher in public schools 	 

To recover amount of insurance 
due from Fire Department Re-
lief Fund, $r,000. Agreed 
case on submission 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on crosswalk 
on Washington street, Brook-
lyn, $5.000. City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Damages for delay in execution 
of contract for sewers in 
One Hundred and Seventy-
ninth street. $18,666.16. Plain-
tiff's appeal from judgment 
dismissing complaint 	 

To restrain defendants from 
tearing up tracks on Amster-
dam avenue and Manhattan 
street. Plaintiff's appeal from 
jud"ment dismissing complaint 
as to Amsterdam avenue 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being struck by 
falling derrick rove on dock 
at foot of East Twenty-fifth 
street, $io,000. City's ap-
peal from judgment in favor 
of plaintiff 	  

City's appeal from orders grant- 
ing motions for costs and ex- 
tra allowance to property 
owners 	  

For death of husband due to 
collision of carriage with pile 
of stone on St. Nicholas ave-
nue, $100.000. City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being run over 
by Street Cleaning cart on 
dump foot of East Twelfth 
street. $5,000. Plaintiff's an-
peal from judgment dismissing 
complaint 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal of 
relator from Police Depart- 
ment 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
of relator from Police De- 
partment 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
of relator from the Police De-
partment. City's appeal from 
order granting motion for a 
further return to writ 	 

Argued; decision reserved. j. 
D. Bell for the City, ",Judg-
ment  affirmed with costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Writ 
sustained and relator rein-
stated." 

Submitted; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Writ 
sustained and relator rein-
stated." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Writ 
dismissed and proceedings con-
firmed with costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Writ 
dismissed and proceedings af-
firmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Ex-
ceptions overruled and judg-
ment ordered dismissing com-
plaint with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed as to the ap-
pellant, The City of New 
York, and a new trial or-
dered; affirmed as to the co-
defendants." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with  costs.  

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. 	. 
D. Bell for the City. "Judg

J
-

ment affirmed with costs.' 

Argued; decision reserved. E. 
H. Wilson for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed on opinion of 
referee." 

Argued: decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
I). Bell for the City. "De-
termination confirmed with 
costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Farley for the City. "Judg-
ment ordered in favor of de- 
fendant, 	dismissing 	com- 
plaint." 

Submitted decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. 

Argued: decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed and new trial 
ordered. Costs to abide the 
event." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed and new trial 
ordered. Costs to abide the 
event." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Orders 
reversed and motions denied." 

Argued; decision reserved. C. 
F. Brown for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Writ 
dismissed and proceedings af-
firmed with costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Writ 
dismissed and proceedings af-
firmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
reversed and motion denied." 
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44 	455 
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45 	404 
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44 	334 

	

33 	484 

	

35 	235 

	

46 	414 
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46 	92 

	

48 	159 

	

28 	406 

	

44 	333 

D 	63 

D 	202 

	

51 	93 

	

sz 	163 

	

38 	242 

	

45 	271 

	

34 	90  

In 	re application of 	Appeal 	by 	Frances 	J. Storms 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	T. 
The 	City 	of New 	et 	al. 	from 	order 	granting 	Connoly for the City. "Order 
York 	to 	condemn 	motion 	for 	appointment 	of 	reversed and proceedings dis- 

	

site for reconstruc- Commissioners of Appraisal... 	missed." 
tion 	of 	Manhattan 
terminal 	of 	N e w 
York and Brooklyn 
Bridge 	 

	

Frank M. Bogart vs. 	To 	recover 	alleged 	balance 	of 	Argued; decision reserved. 	W. 
the Board of Edu- salary 	as 	Assistant 	Principal 	Hughes for the City. 	"Judg- 
cation  	of Public School 3, Town of 	ment affirmed with costs.' 

New 	Utrecht, 	$6,000. 	City's 
appeal 	from 	interlocutory 
judgment sustaining plaintiff's 
demurrer 	to 	defendant's 	an- 
swer 	  

	

John J. Dempsey vs. 	To 	recover 	alleged 	balance 	of 	Submitted; decision reserved. W. 
the Board of Edu- salary 	as 	Principal 	in public 	Hughes for the City. 
cation  	schools 	in 	Brooklyn, 	$433.28. 

City's 	appeal 	from judgment 
in favor of plaintiff 	 

	

Minnie Miller vs. The 	Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries 	Argued: 	decision 	reserved. 	L, 

	

City of New York 	sustained by fall on sidewalk 	H. 	Wilson 	for 	the 	City. 
and 	Brooklyn 	over tracks at Rockaway and 	"Judgment 	affirmed 	with 
Heights 	Railroad 	I.iberty 	avenues, 	Brooklyn, 	costs." 
Company  	$8.000. 	City's 	appeal 	from 

judgment 	in 	favor 	of 	plain- 
tiff 	  

	

City of New York 	To 	recover 	personal 	taxes 	for 	Argued; 	decision reserved. 	T. 
vs. Charles P. Holz- 1901. 	$926.93. 	Defendant's 	Connoly for the City. 	"Order 
derber  	appeal denying motion to dis- affirmed with costs." 

miss proceeding under section 
934 of the Charter 	  

	

John Marroni as ad- Damages for death of son caused 	Argued: 	decision 	reserved. 	T. 

	

ministrator of Chas. 	by fall from wagon on Mercer 	Connoly for the City. 	"Judg- 
Marroni, 	deceased, 	street, 	$25.000. 	City's appeal 	ment reduced to $2,164.60, and 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 	from 	judgment 	in 	favor 	of 	as 	reduced 	affirmed 	without 
New York  	plaintiff  	costs." 

	

City of New York vs. 	To 	compel 	removal 	of 	portico 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	T. 

	

Knickerbocker Trust 	over sidewalk at Fifth avenue 	Connoly for the City. 	"Judg- 
Company  	and Thirty-fourth street. 	De- ment affirmed with costs." 

fendant's 	appeal 	from 	inter- 
locutory 	judgment 	overruled. 
Demurrer to complaint 	 

The 	City 	of 	New 	To 	recover 	personal 	taxes 	for 	Argued; 	decision reserved. 	T. 
York 	vs. 	Artemus 	1901. $62.73. 	Defendant's ap- Connoly for the City. 	"Judg- 
H. Holmes  	peal from judgment in favor 	ment affirmed with costs." 

of plaintiff 	  
People ex rel. 	Marx 	Mandamus 	to comnel 	approval 	Submitted; decision reserved. 	J. 

Hartman vs. 	P. 	J. 	of 	plant 	for 	alterations 	in 	D. Bell for the City. 	"Order 
Collins  	hotel. 	City's 	appeal 	from 	reversed 	and 	motion 	denied 

order granting motion 	with costs." 

	

William H. Hale vs. 	To restrain paying of salary of 	Argued; decision reserved. 	W. 

	

E. M. Grout et al.. 	defendants, 	McNamara 	and 	B. 	Crowell 	for 	the 	City. 
Worstell. 	City's appeal 	from 	"Order affirmed with costs." 
order 	continuing 	injunction 
pendente use 	  

	

City of New York vs. 	To 	determine 	ownership 	of 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	E. 

	

James A. Cody et al. 	moneys due under judgment 	H. Wilson for the City. "Judg- 

	

obtained by Tames A. Cody et 	ment affirmed with costs." 
al. against The City of New 
York. 	Defendant's 	appeal 
from judgment directing pay- 
ment of moneys into court 	 

People ex rel. Brook- Mandamus 	to 	compel 	granting 	Reargued; decision reserved. 	J. 

	

lyn. Queens County 	of 	permit 	to 	lay 	tracks 	on 	D. Bell for the City. 	"Order 
and Suburban Rail- Saratoga 	avenue, 	Brooklyn. 	affirmed with costs." 
road 	Company 	vs. 	Relator's 	appeal 	from order 
M. W. Littleton et 	denying motion 	  
al. 	  

	

People ex rel. Andrew 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	J. 

	

T. Brown vs. F. V. 	from Police Department 	D. Bell 	for 	the 	City. 	"De- 
Greene  	 termination 	confirmed 	with 

costs." 

Margaret 	Carney vs. 	Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	J. 
The 	City 	of New 	sustained by fall on Thirteenth 	D. Bell for the City. 	"Judg- 
York  	street, 	Brooklyn. 	$10,000. 	ment affirmed with costs." 

City's appeal 	from 	judgment 
in favor of plaintiff 	 

	

People ex rel. Luke T. 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	J. 

	

Cashman vs. J. N. 	from Police Department 	D. 	Bell 	for 	the 	City. 	"De- 
Partridge  	 termination 	affirmed 	with 

costs." 

	

Henry F. Van Loan 	To recover amount of award in 	Argued; decision reserved. 	F. 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 	park proceeding, $2,875. 	Plain- J. Byrne for the City. 	"Judg- 
New York  	tiff's appeal from interlocutory 	ment affirmed with costs " 

judgment overruling demurrer 
to answer 	  

	

Belden Roach vs. The 	To recover personal tax for 1902 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	G. 

	

City of New York. 	paid 	under 	duress, 	$1,705.08. 	S. 	Coleman 	for 	the 	City. 
Plaintiff's appeal 	from 	inter- "Judgment 	affirmed 	with 
locutory 	judgment 	sustaining 	costs." 
demurrer to complaint 	 

George 	Morgan 	vs. 	To recover fees for services as 	Argued; decision reserved. Judg- 
The 	City 	of 	New 	Commissioner 	of 	Deeds 	in 	ment 	reversed. 	"New 	trial 
York  	Building 	Department, 	$3.- ordered with costs to appellant 

432.28. 	City's 	appeal 	from 	to abide the event." 
judgment in favor of plaintiff. 

Timothy 	J. 	Delaney 	To restrain maintenance of police 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	T. 
vs. J. F. Flood 	post 	on 	premises 	at 	No. 	54 	Farley 	for 	the 	City. 	'Order 

	

Rivington street. City's appeal 	affirmed with costs." 
from order continuing injunc- 
tion pendente lite 	  

	

Henry Sundheimer vs. 	For damages to property in East 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	T. 
The 	City of 	New 	One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 	Farley for the City. 	"Order 
York  	street, caused by overflow of 	affirmed with costs." 

defective 	sewer, 	$422. 	City's 
appeal from order denying mo-
tion to retax bill of costs 

	

People ex rd. Charles 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
A. 	Voss vs. 	F. V. 	from 	Police 	Department ..... 	Farley 	for 	the 	City. 	"Writ 
Greene  	 dismissed and proceedings af- 

firmed with costs." 
People 	ex 	rel. 	St. 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	assessment 	Argued: 	decision 	reserved. 	E. 

	

John Wood vs. Tax 	on relator's personal property 	C. Kindleberger for the City. 
Commissioners  	for 1904. 	City's appeal from 	"Order affirmed with costs." 

order denying motion to quash 
writ 	  

	

People ex rel. Emma 	Certiorari 	to review 	assessment 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	E. 
L. Moller and ano. 	on relator's personal property 	C. Kindleberger for the City. 
as 	Extcs., 	etc., 	vs. 	for 1904. 	City's appeal from 	"Order 	reversed 	and 	motion 
Tax 	Commissioners 	order denying motion to quash 	granted 	with 	costs 	to 	appel- 

writ  	lant." 

	

Charles Sutter vs. The 	To restrain operation of Spring 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	J. 

	

City of New York. 	Creek 	Dumping 	Station and 	D. Bell for the City. 	"Order 
for 	damages, 	$2,400. 	Plain- reversed 	and 	verdict 	rein- 
tiff's 	appeal 	from 	order 	va- stated 	with 	costs." 
cating 	judgment 	entered 	on 
inquest by jury 	  

People 	ex 	rel. 	An- Mandamus tocompel cancellation 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	J. 
thony 	V. 	Bourke 	of 	tax 	lease. 	City's 	appeal 	D. 	Bell for the City. 

	

vs. E. M. Grout... 	from order granting motion.. 
Louise cj'ohnson 	vs. 	Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries 	Reargued; decision reserved. 	J. 

The 	ity 	of 	New 	sustained by being struck by 	D. Bell for the City. 	"Judg- 
York et al 	automobile 	in 	speed 	test 	on 	ment affirmed with costs." 

Richmond Boulevard, $25,000. 
City's 	appeal 	from 	judgment 
in 	favor 	of 	plaintiff 	 

People 	ex 	rd. 	John 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	T. 
H. 	Niebuhr 	vs. 	from 	Police Department 	Connoly for the City. 	"Writ 
William 	McAdoo.. 	 dismissed and proceedings af- 

firmed with 	costs." 

	

Frederick W. Fischer 	Damages for death of daughter 	Argued; 	decision 	reserved. 	T. 
a a 	administrator, 	caused by falling through hole 	Connoly for the City. 	"Judg- 
etc., 	of 	Clara 	in bridge over railroad tracks 	ment 	affirmed 	with 	costs." 
Fischer, 	deceased. 	at 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty- 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 	first 	street, 	$12,000. 	Plain- 
New York  	tiff's 	appeal 	from 	judgment 

dismissing complaint. 
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313 

Samuel 	Lewis 	vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

People ex rel. 	Helen 
G. 	Collins vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

People ex rel. George 

	

L. Arfkin vs. B. J 	 
York et at 	 

People 	ex 	rel. 	E. 	& 
J. 	Burke, 	Limited, 
vs. 	Tax 	Commis- 
sioners 	 

Edward H. Van 	In- 
gen 	vs. 	J. 	F. 
Ahearn et al 	 

People ex rel. S. Wil-
liam Briscoe vs. W. 
F. 	Baker 	 

Parsons 	Bros. 	Co. 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 
New York et al 	 

Annie 	Walker 	vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

People 	ex 	rel. 	Ed- 
ward 	H. 	Litchfield 
et 	al. 	as 	trustees, 
etc., vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

James 	R. 	F. 	Kelly 
and 	another 	vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

People ex rel. 	Lewis 
M. Segee vs. N. J. 
Hayes 	  

People 	ex 	rel. 	Mi- 
chele 	Mastroberti 
vs. 	J. 	M. 	Wood- 
bury 	  

People 	ex 	rel. 	D. 
Emil 	Klein, 	as 
executor, 	etc., 	vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

People ex rd. 	Chas. 
A. 	Phillips 	vs. 	G. 
B. McClellan et al. 

People ex rel. Hector 
McNiele vs. G. 	B. 
McClellan 	et 	al 	 

People ex rel. 	Kath- 
erine Loughran vs. 
W. H. Maxwell 	 

People 	ex 	rel. 	Ed- 
ward 	G. 	McDer- 
mott 	vs. 	William 
McAdoo 	 

Philip 	Berolzheimer 
vs. Board of Edu. 
cation 	 

People 	of 	the 	State 
of New York vs 
Patrick Keenan 	 

Constant 	J. 	Spelco 
vs. 	The 	City 	of 
New York 	 

Samuel 	Avila 	et 	al 	 
as 	trusteeg.  of 	In- 
ehriate;' 	Home 	vs. 
The City of New 
York 	..... 

Barbara 	Schloerb 	et 
al. 	vs. 	Thomas 
Darlington 	et 	al 	 

People 	ex 	rel. 	Syl- 
vester 	D. 	Baldwin 
vs. 	William 	Mc- 
Adoo 	  

Oscar 	E. 	Shaul 	vs. 
Rcard of Education 

Frank 	Formica 	v 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

People ex 	rel. 	Chas. 
Hagerty vs. 	G. 	B. 
McClellan 	et 	al 	 

Joseph 	W. 	Kay vs 
R. G. Monroe et al 

Marie R Menzies vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Thomas Murtagh vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

aid 

- 	• - 

SCHEDULE 3— (Continued). 

Nature of Action. Disposition. 

To recover amount due on con-
tract for furnishing coal to 
armories, $2,606.76. City's 
appeal fromjudgment in 
favor of plaintiff 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903. City's appeal from 
order confirming referee's re- 
port reducing assessment 	 

Mandamus to compel grading 
as Detective Sergeant on Po-
lice force. City's appeal from 
order denying motion to dis-
miss for lack of prosecution 
and granting leave to discon- 
tinue 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1903. Relator's appeal 
from order quashing writ 	 

To restrain use of No. "I6o" 
on Hudson Building, Fifth 
avenue. City's appeal from 
order continuing injunction 
pendente lite 	  

Mandamus to compel granting 
permission to inspect certain 
papers. Relator's appeal from 
order denying motion 	 

To restrain continuance of See-
ley street viaduct over Nine-
teenth street, Brooklyn, and 
for damages. 	City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained in fireworks explo-
sion on Pacific street, Brook-
lyn, $10,000. City's appeal 
fromjudgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1899. City's appeal from 
order confirming referee's re- 
port reducing assessment 	 

Damages for loss on contract 
caused by flooding from 
broken water main, $35,000. 
City's appeal from judgment 
in favor of plaintiff 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Secretary of Relief 
Fund. City's appeal from 
order denying motion to quash 
alternative writ 	  

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed and new trial 
ordered with costs to abide 
the event," 

Argued; decision reserved. E. 
C. Kindleberger for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. C. 
A. Peters for the City. "Or-
der affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed; new trial or-
dered with costs to abide the 
event." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Farley for the City. " Order 
reversed and motion grant-
ed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
reversed and motion denied 
with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. W. 
B. Cromwell for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. P. 
E. Callahan for the City. 
"Judgment reversed and new 
trial granted." 

Argued; decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. M. 
Hare for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Sweeper in Street 
Cleaning Department. Re-
lator's appeal from order de- 
nying motion 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1902. Relator's appeal 
from order confirming assess- 
ment 	  

Argued; decision reserved. G. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order affirmed with costs. 

City. 

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Mandamus to compel fixing of 
relator's salary as Clerk to 
Coroner. City's appeal from 
order granting writ 	 

Mandamus to compel fixing of 
rclator's salary as Clerk to 
the Coroner. City's appeal 
from order granting writ 	 

Mandamus to compel placing of 
name on eligible list for 
Teacher in public school. Re-
lator's appeal from order de- 
nying motion 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Police Department. 	 

To restrain awarding of con-
tract for supplies except 'o 
Charles S. Braisted. Plain 
tiff's appeal from order deny-
ing motion to continue injunc- 
tion pendente lite 	 

Mandamus to compel payment 
of certain moneys to State 
Comptroller. City's appeal 
from order granting motion 	 

To restrain removal o4  flower 

	

stand in Creme., Sq.iare 	 
Plaintiff's appeal from ruder 
denying motion to continue 
injunction pendente lite 	 

To recover amount deposited 
with Treasurer of Kings 
County, $75,000. Plaintiff's 
appeal from judgment dis-
missing complaint entered on 
report of Referee 	 

To restrain operation of Con-
sumptives' Hospital at No. 75 
Henry 	street, 	Brooklyn. 
City's appeal from order con-
tinuing injunction pendente 
lite 	  

Mandamus to compel recognition 
as Inspector of Police. Re-
lator's appeal from order de- 
nying motion for writ 	 

To recover salary as Principal 
of Public School too, Brook-
lyn, $14,625. Defendant's ap 
peal from judgment in. favor 
of plaintiff 	  

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for erection of Naval 
Militia Armory, Brooklyn. 
Plaintiff's appeal from judg-
ment in his favor as against 
defendants Ryan et at 	 

Certiorari to review proceedings 
of Board of Estimate in re-
gard to extension of Roebling 
street, Brooklyn. Relator's 
appeal from order quashing 
writ 	  

To restrain awarding of contract 
for water meters to Hersey 
Manufacturing Co. City's ap-
peal from judgment granting 
a permanent injunction 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
at Decatur street and How-
ard avenue. $25,000. City's 
appeal from judgment in favor 
of plaintiff 	  

To recover salary as Patrolman 
on police force, Long Island 
City, $75.54. City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Argued; decision reserved. r. 
Farley for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved.  
D. Bell for the City. "Order

J.  

reversed and motion denied." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Order 
reversed and motion denied." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Writ 
dismissed and proceedings 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Re-
argument ordered." 

Submitted; decision reserved. 
1'. Connoly for the City. 
"Order affirmed with -,osts." 

Submitted; decision reserved. 3. 
D. Bell for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs on 
opinion of Referee." 

Argued; decision reserved. 3. 
D. Bell for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. W. 
Hughes for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "judg-
ment affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
W. Covert for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed, new trial or-
dered with costs to abide the 
event." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. 
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Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. 

     

People ex rel. Louis 
Ungrich and an- 

	

other vs. T. C. T 	 
Crain 	  

People ex rel. Fannie 
Mendelovitch 	v s. 
N. Abrahams 	 

People ex rel. Roset-
ta Beaman vs. F. 
L. C. Keating... .. 

Guaranty Trust Com-
pany of New York 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

54 20  

54 114 

12 350 Louis B. Harrison vs. 
\Tillage of New 
Brighton 	 

44 293 

56 162 John P. McCann vs. 
W. McAdoo 	 

Edmond Beardsley vs. 
City of New York 

People ex rel. James 
N. Butterly vs. G. 
B. McClellan .... 

45 42  

56 276 

Fidelity and Deposit 
Company of Mary-
land vs. City of 
New York 	 

49 215 Antonio Conte vs. 
City of New York. 

Mandamus to compel approval 
of plans for erection of build-
ing at Amsterdam avenue and 
One Hundred and Fifty-ninth 
street. Relator's appeal from 
order denying motion for writ. 

For order of filiation directing 

	

defendant to support a child 	 
Defendant's appeal from order 
denying motion to tax costs 
in his favor 	  

Certiorari to review revocation 
of employment agency license. 
Defendant's appeal from or-
der denying motion to quash 
writ 	  

'10 recov.I.r assessment paid on 
shares of capital stock of 
company. Defendant's appeal 
from judgment overruling de-
murrer 	  

To recover for extra work on 
contract for sewer in Jewett 
avenue. Defendant's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Assignee to recover alleged bal-
ance on contract of J. D. But-
ler. Defendant's appeal from 

	

judgment in plaintiff's favor 	 

To restrain interference with 
premises No. 1501 Third ave-
nue; plaintiff's appeal from 
order vacating injunction 	 

To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Clerk. Plaintiff's 
appeal from judgment dis- 
missing complaint 	 

Mandamus to compel execution 
of release, etc. Plaintiff's ap-
peal from order denying mo-
tion to bring in additional de- 
fendant 	  

	

Damages for breach of contract 	 
Defendant's appeal from or-
der granting motion to amend 
complaint 	  

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Writ 
dismissed and proceedings af-
firmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed; new trial or-
dered." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed; new trial or-
dered." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
modified and as modified af-
firmed." 

Mandamus to compel certifica- Augued; decision reserved. W. 
tion of pay-roll. Defendant's 	B. Crowell for the City. "Or- 
appeal from order granting 	der affirmed." 
writ 	  

Mandamus to c.impel fixing of Argued; decision reserved. C. 
relator's salary as Stenog- 	A. O'Neil for the City. "Or- 
rapher. Defendant's appeal 	der reversed and motion de- 
from order granting writ 	nied." 

	

Damages for death of W. H 	 Argued; decision reserved. P. 
Plage. Defendant's appeal E. Callahan for the City. 
from judgment in plaintiff's 	"Judgment affirmed." 
favor 	  

To restrain carrying out of Argued; decision reserved. J. 
agreement as to carts on Wil- 	D. Bell for the City. 
liamsburgh Bridge. Plaintiff's 
appeal from judgment sustain- 
ing demurrer 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal Argued; decision reserved. E. 
from Fire Department 	H. Wilson for the City. "De- 

termination annulled; relator 
restored to his position." 

To restrain action upon applica- Argued; decision reserved. T. 
tion for franchises. Plaintiff's 	Connoly for the City. "Order 
appeal from order vacating 	and judgment affirmed." 
injunction and judgment dis- 
missing complaint 	 

To restrain granting franchise Argued; decision reserved. T. 
to Atlantic Telephone Corn- 	Connoly for the City. "Order 
pany. Plaintiff's appeal from 	and judgment affirmed." 
order vacating injunction and 
judgment dismissing com- 
plaint 	  

Proceeding to review the deci- Argued; decision reserved. T. 
sion of the Board of Elec- 	Connoly for the City. "Order 
Lions in refusing to place W. 	affirmed." 
T. Jerome's name on ballot 	 
Petitioner's appeal from order 
denying motion 	  

Damages for personal injuries Argued; decision reserved. T. 
caused by fall on Sixth ave- 	Connoly for the City. "Judg- 
nue. Defendant's appeal from 	ment modified and affirmed. ' 
judgment in plaintiff's favor. 

To test the defendant's right Argued; decision reserved. G. 
to maintain slot machines on 	L. Rives for the City. "Order 
station platforms. Plaintiff's 	reversed." 
appeal from order staying pro- 
ceedings 	  

Damages for failure to notify Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Civil Service Commission that 	Connoly for the City. "Judg- 
plaintiff's position had been 	ment modified and affirmed." 
abolished. Plaintiff's appeal 
from judgment overruling de-
murrer to defendant's answer 

Mandamus to compel payment Argued; decision reserved. J. 
of expenses incurred in de- 	D. Bell for the City. "Order 
fending proceeding for his re- 	affirmed." 
moval. Defendant's appeal 
from order granting perempt- 
ory writ 	  

Mandamus to compel granting 
of permit to open Williams 
avenue for gas pipes. De-
fendant's appeal from order 
granting peremptory writ.... 

To recover value of premises 
damaged by mob. Defend-
ant's appeal from judgment in 
plaintiff's favor 	  

Damages for personal injury 
caused by being struck by 
falling load of sand. De-
fendant's appeal from judg- 
ment in plaintiff's favor 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's personal property, 
1903. Relator's appeal from 
order dismissing writ 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Police Department 	 

To restrain placing of police to Argued; decision reserved. J. 
maintain lines of traffic. De- 	D. Bell for the City. "Judg- 
fendant's appeal from judg- 	ment affirmed." 
ment overruling demurrer to 
complaint 	  

To recover value of services as Argued; decision reserved. E. 
medical expert. Plaintiff's ap- 	H. Wilson for the City. 
peal from judgment dismiss- 	"Judgment reversed; new trial 
mg complaint  	ordered." 

To recover salary as Assistant Submitted; decision reserved. J. 
Principal. 	Defendant's ap- 	D. Bell for the City. "Judg- 
peal from judgment sustaining 	ment affirmed." 
demurrer 	  

Mandamus to• compel reinstate- Argued; decision reserved. J. 
ment as Patrolman. Relator's 	D. Bell for the City. "De- 
appeal from order denying 	termination confirmed." 
motion for writ 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate- Argued; decision reserved. J. 
ment as Police Sergeant. De- 	D. Bell for the City. "Order 
fendant's appeal from order 	affirmed." 
granting peremptory writ 	 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed; new trial 
granted." 

Reargued; decision reserved. T. 
Farley for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. E. 
C. Kindleberger for the City. 
"Order reversed and writ 
sustained." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. "De-
termination affirmed." 

47 218 

54 6o 

People ex rel. Geo. 
W. Stokes vs. J. 
H. Tully 	 

People ex
Hamburger  

Robert 

Board of 	rmaytes. g 

41 328 Henry Plage, Admin-
istrator, vs. City 
of New York .... 

49 261 Geo. M. Schinzel vs. 
G. E. Best 	 

37 476 

54 286 

People ex rel. Thos. 

	

Madigan vs. T 	 
Sturgis 	 

Clermont II. Wilcox 
vs. G. B. McClel- 
lan et at 	 

Franklin Pettit vs. 
G. B. McClellan et 
al. 	  

In re application of 
William Halpin, 
etc. 

Charles Walsh vs. 
City of New York. 

The City of New 
York vs. Interbor-
ough Rapid Tran- 
sit Company 	 

Mich a ell, rCo tiyanfigehnam 

58 385 

54 346 

33 89 

54 201 

52 	9 

58 	i6 People ex rel. James 
Kane vs. G. B. 
McClellan et al... 

48  169 People ex eel. Brook-
lyn Union Gas 
Company vs. M. 
W. Littleton et al. 

John Adamson vs. 
City of New York. 

William McMullen 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

31 430 

26 312 

C 22 People ex rel. Mer-
chants' Real Estate 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners ... 

People ex rel. John 
A. Denton vs. F. 
V. Greene 	 

Ahi Peace vs. Police 
Commissioner e t 
al. 

Chapman R. Strong 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

Frank M. Bogert vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

People ex eel Daniel 
E. Hanrahan vs. 
W. McAdoo 	 

People ex eel. Henry 

	

D. Metcalf vs. W 	 
McAdoo 	 

37 357 

51 206 

45 349 

45 515 

49 119 

56 411 

5o 168 Atwood Nunnally vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

	

Martin 0. Munch vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Louise G. Ibbeken, 
an infant, by guard- 

	

ian ad litem vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

46  233 

48  439 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

59 104 People ex rel. Wil- 
liam R. Hearst vs. 
S. J. Woelper et al. 

	

33 337 Rosy Schulberg vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

33 338  Herman Schulberg 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

56 308 Peter A. Gage vs. G. 
E. Best 	 

25 i 15 Brooklyn Union Ele-
vated Railroad Co. 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

47 384 William Wahrman vs. 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

38 235 People ex rel. James 
Cummings vs, F. 
V. Greene 	 

52 413 John A. Roebling's 
Sons Company vs. 
City of New York. 

49 	9 James McDermott vs. 
City of New York. 

37 1 35 Joseph Buttner vs. 
City of New York. 

36 381 Dora R. Henry vs. 
City of New York. 

45 94 John H. Parker Com-
pany vs. City of 
New York 	 

47 311 People ex rel. Geo. 
H. Peterson vs. W. 
McAdoo 	 

C 270 People ex rel. Moses 
Chambe. s vs. Tax 
Commissioners .... 

46  285 People of the State 
of New York vs. 
Patrick Keenan... 

59 39 

59 10 

58 493 

56 41  

People ex rel. Na- 
than Leverant vs. 
I, A. Hopper et al. 

City of New York 
vs. the A. T. Stew-
art Realty Com- 
pany 	  

People ex rel. Philip 
Borgia vs. John 
Doe et al 	 

	

Jacob Born vs. I. A 	 
Hopper et al 	 

32 109 Elmer V. Bedell vs. 
City of New York. 

56 	5 Francis J. O'Connor 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

	

54 256 Martin J. Durkin vs 	 
City of New York 
(3 cases) 	 

48 440 Anthony G. Ibbeken. 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

To recover balance of salary as 
Coroner's Clerk. City's ap-
peal from judgment in plain- 
tiff's favor 	  

Damages for breach of contract 
for hire of a horse and wagon. 
Plaintiff's appeal from judg-
ment in defendant's favor... 

To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Attendance Officer, 
$112.92. 	Plaintiff's 	appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
defendant 	  

To recover salary as Clerk to 
Coroner, $375. City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
at Mt. Morris Park and East 
One Hundred and Twenty-
ninth street. City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Louise G. Ibbeken. City's 
appeal from judgment in 
favor of plaintiff 	  

Argued; decision reserved. A. 
C. Butts for the City. "Or-
der modified and as modified 
affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. J• 
W. Covert for the City. 

Argued; decision reserved. J• 
D. BM for the City. 

Submitted; decision reserved. J. 
D. Bell for the City. 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly f-. the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed; new trial or-
dered unless plaintiff stipu-
lates to reduce judgment." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
reversed; new trial ordered." 

T. Connoly for the City. 
"Judgment reversed; new 
trial ordered." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. Geo. 
S. Coleman for the City. 
"Order reversed; proceedings 
dismissed." 

Reargued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed." 

Submitted; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Writ 
dismissed." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
P. O'Brien for the City. "Or-
der reversed; motion denied." 

Argued; decision reserved. J. 
W. Hutchinson for the re-
spondents. "Order reversed." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
Connoly for the City. "Order 
affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. 'f.  
Connoly for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Argued; decision reserved. R. 
E. T. Riggs for City. "Judg-
ment reversed and judgment 
absolute for the City." 

Argued; decision reserved. T. 
F. Noonan for City. "Judg-
ment affirmed." 

Submitted•, decision reserved. I. 
T. Burden, Jr., for the City. 
"Judgment reversed and judg-
ment absolute directed in fa-
vor of plaintiff." 

Argued; decision reserved. A. 
Sweeny for the City. "Judg-
ment reversed and complaint 
dismissed on the merits with 
costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved. R. 
E. T. Riggs for the City. 
"Judgment reversed; new trial 
ordered with costs to abide 
the event." 

Argued; decision reserved. R. 
E. T. Riggs for the City. 
"Judgment reversed; new trial 
ordered with costs to abide 
the event." 

Mandamus to compel recount 
of votes. Defendant's appeal 
from order granting writ.... 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on Pike street. 
Defendant's appeal from judg-
ment in plaintiff's favor ..... 

To recover for loss of services 
of wife. Defendant's appeal 
from judgment in plaintiff's 
favor 	  

To restrain execution of con-
tract with Pennsylvania Steel 
Company. Defendant's appeal 
from order continuing in- 
junction pendente lite 	 

To recover for use of elevated 
structure by Police Depart-
ment. Defendant's appeal 
from judgment in plaintiff's 
favor 	 

i Damages for personal in jury 
caused by falling ceiling in 
Public School too. Defend-
ant's appeal from judgment in 
plaintiff's favor 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from Police Department 	 

To recover balance on contract 
for constructing new East 
River Bridge. Defendant's 
appeal from portion of judg- 
ment in plaintiff's favor 	 

To recover excess of water 
taxes. Defendant's appeal 
from judgment in plaintiff's 
favor 	  . . 

Damages for personal injury 
caused by fall on Avenue C 	 
Plaintiff's appeal from order 
denying motion for new trial 
on the ground of insufficient 
damages 	  

Damages for personal injury 
caused by fall on Broadway. 
Defendant's appeal from judg- 
ment in plaintiff's favor 	 

To recover alleged balance on 
contract for removing Hall 
of Records. Plaintiff's appeal 
from interlocutory judgment 
overruling demurrer to an- 
swer 	  

Mandamus to compel recogni-
Lion as telegraph operator. 
Relator's appeal from order 
denying motion for perempt- 
ory writ. 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's personal property, 
1903. Defendant's appeal from 
order reducing assessment.... 

Mandamus to compel payment 
of all moneys held longer than 
twenty years. Defendant's 
appeal from order granting 
peremptory writ 	  

Certiorari to review decision 
that relator's hotel does not 
comply with the law 	 

To restrain maintenance of par-
titions, etc., in premises, 
Fourth avenue and Eighth 
street. Defendant's appeal 
from order granting injunc- 
tion 	  

Mandamus to compel Inspectors 
of Election to permit relator 
to vote. Relator's appeal 
from order denying motion 
for writ 	  

To restrain interference with 
hotel, No, 2362 Third avenue. 
Plaintiff's appeal from order 
denying motion for injunction 

Damages for personal injury 
caused by fall on Clinton 
street. Plaintiff's appeal from 
judgment dismissing com- 

plaint 	  

            

      

Appellate Term. 

    

            

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action./ 

 

Nature of Action. 

 

Disposition. 

  

            



              

              

              

SUPPLEMENT. 
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SCHEDULE 3—(Continued). SCHEDULE 3—(Continued). 

Trial and Special Terms. 
Nature of Action. Title of Action. Disposition. 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Nature of Action. 

46 223 Rose Reis vs. The 
City of New York 
et al 	  

4S 287 Abram Springsteen 
vs. The City of 
New York et al 	 

34 471 George J, Dagner, as 
administrator, etc., 
of John Dagner, 
deceased, vs. The 
Cit:. of New York. 

35 lot John \V Watterson 
vs. The Ch.+ of 

 York  " 

49 451  New York, New Ha-
ven and Haitiord 
Railroad Company 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

i7 248 John Heinnickel vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

49 424 Henry Meyer vs. The 
City of New York 
et at 	  

	

52 23 John Ramsey vs. N 	 
J. Hayes, as Cus. 
todian of Fire De-
partment Relief 
Fund 	 

43 42 John Kaufmann vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

43 72 Mary E. Charles vs. 
- The City of New 

York 	  

44 203 Max Fayer vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 2).... 

Pia.trKatnaercht m, c  as,  47 273 Geoadrmgein  

of Charles Knecht, 
deceased, vs. The 
City of flew 	York. 

	

47 367 Frederick Brandt vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

49 190 Calvin Tompkins vs 	 
J. J. Pallas, etc., et 
al. 

	

34 358 Hans Zimmerman vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

35 451 Herman Engel vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

41 168 Julia C. Devine vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

41 446 Arthur Thornwell, an 

	

infant, etc., vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

 

27 4iI Seaman E. Bedell vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

8 246 Hewlett Simonson vs 	 
The City La New 
York 	  

	

30 283 Jarvis M. Cornell vs 	 
The City ot New 
York 	  

41  450  Thomas J. Taggart 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

C 220 People ex rel. Moses 
_Chambers vs. Tax 
Commissioners ... 

39 443 Peter Handibode, Jr., 
vs. The City of 
New York et al. . . 

5o 124 City of New York vs. 
New York, New 
Haven and Hart-
ford Railroad, and 
steam tug "Mattie" 

503 John Camden et al. 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

31 29 Thomas E. Abrams 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.... 

55 26o People ex rel. Metro-
politan Street Rail-
way Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

George J. Dagner, as 
administrator, etc., 
of John Dagner, de-
ceased, vs. The City 
of New York 	 

sal) 79 People ex rel. Will-
iam E. Strong vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

Michael J. Moriarty 
vs. the Boa j of 
Education et 1 	 

Josephine N. Kenney 
vs. The City of 
New York and an- 
other 	  

Uvalde Asphalt Pav- 

	

ing Company vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

47 468 Jam  
The City of New 
York 	  

	

47 469 Platt Van Cott vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

47 466 James W. Connell vs. 
N. J. Hayes, as 
Custodian of Fire 
Department Relief 
Fund 	 

47 467 Platt Van Cott vs. 
N. J. Hayes, as 
Custodian 0.: Fire 
Department Relief 
Fund 	  

John R. McMullen vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

34 1 91  Patrick Jordan vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

B 233 People ex rel. Colum-
bia Shade Cloth 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners .... 

People ex rel. Farm- B 234 	
er, Clogg & Co., vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

United Building Ma- 45 182 	
terial Company vs. 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

26 57 John Kinsey vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

42 230 Michael O'Rourke vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

3o 36o Henry Hoops vs. The 
City of New York. 

29 406 

	

Henry Sundheimer vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

For balance on contract for reg-
ulating and grading Longwood 
avenue, $1,990 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall from truck 
into excavation for subway at 
Elm and Houston streets, $15,- 
000 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1897 	  

Damages for death of plaintiff's 
intestate caused by fall on 
defective crosswalk at Wash-
ington and Charlton streets, 
$5,000 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's capital invested in 
business for 1904 	  

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for erection of Public 
School ,o6 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
crosswalk on Hudson street, 
$10,000 	  

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for construction of 
Fourth Avenue Sewer, Brook-
1 

Toy  recover equalized rate of 
salary as Battalion Chief in 
Fire Department, $75 	 

To recover equalized rate of 
salary as Deputy Chief, Fire 
Department, $27.75 	 

To recover balance of pension 
due as retired Battalion Chief, 
Fire Department, $443•75.• • •• 

To recover balance of pension 
due as retired Deputy Chief, 
Fire Department, $199.98.— 

For amount of salvage and for 
damages due to negligent 
handling of scow "M. Mc- 
Mullen," $150 	  

Damages forpersonal injuries 
caused by fall from wagon 
into unguarded excavation on 
Third avenue, $Io,000 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1902 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for igds 	  

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for alterations on 
public school in East Thirty- 
seventh street 	  

For damage to property caused 
by operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station, $20,000..... 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk on Eighteenth street, 
Brooklyn, $xo,000 	 

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec-
tive sewer on Henry street, 
Brooklyn, $2,575 	  

For damage to premises No. 7o 
Newell street, Brooklyn, caused 

by overflow of defective 
sewer, $i,800 	  

Damages for death of daughter 
caused by fall from bridge at 
One Hundred and Sixty-first 
street and Harlem river, $12,- 
000 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk on East Thirty-first 
street, $15,000 	  

For balance due for goOds deliv- 
ered to defendant, $216 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being run over 
by Street Cleaning cart, $2,000 

For balance on contract for reg-
ulating and grading Fifteenth 
street, from Ninth avenue to 
Coney Island avenue, $2,- 
213.13 	  

Damages for nersonal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice and 
snow on sidewalk of Eighty- 
sixth street, $2.000 	  

To recover alleged balance of 
salary as 'l eacher, $65o 	 

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec-
tive sewer in East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-ninth street, 
The Bronx, $422 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being struck by 
falling tree on Franklin ave- 
nue, Brooklyn, $5,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of Lott street, Brook- 
lyn, $10,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
crosswalk over railroad tracks 
on Vanderbilt avenue, Brook- 
lyn, $15,000 	  

Tried before Dugro, J., and a 

M
. Verdict for plaintiff. 

otion to set aside verdict as 
against weight of evidence 
granted on payment of costs 
to plaintiff. J. T. Malone for 
the City. 

Tried before Truax, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed as 
to The City of New York. 
W. J. O'Sullivan for the City. 

Tried before Bischoff, J. Deci-
sion reserved. W. L. Turner 
for the City. "Assessment 
vacated." 

Tried before Amend, J., and a 
jury. f

or the 
	J. A. 

Stover for the City. 

Tried before Bischoff, J. Deci-
sion reserved. C. A. Peters 
for the City. "Assessment va-
cated." 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J. 
Decision reserved. J. L. 
O'Brien for the City. "Com-
plaint dismissed." 

Tried before McCall, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$125. W. J. O'Sullivan for the 
the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff. J. 
W. Coombs for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J.Judg-
ment for plaintiff. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Reill for the 
City. "Judgment for plain-
tiff." 

Tried before Gaynor, J. Deci-
sion reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before 2--l•ms, J. Deca• 
sion reserved. E. C. Kindle-
berger for the City. "Libel 
dismissed with costs." 

Tried before Blanchard, J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed 
as to co-defendants. Verdict 
for plaintiff against The City 
of New York for $1,000. W. 
J. O'Sullivan for the City. 

Submitted to Dowling, J. As-
sessment vacated. C. A. Peters 
for the City. 

Submitted to Dowling, J. As-
sessment vacated. C. A. Peters 
for the City. 

Tried before Dowling, J. De-
cision reserved. J. I.. O'Brien 
for the City. 

Tried before Garretson, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $2,5oo. J. W. Covert for 
the City. 

Tried before Spencer, j., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$2,500. P. E. Callahan for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$2,2oo. Motion to set aside 
verdict argued. Decision re-
served. D. D. Whitney for 
the City. "Motion granted un-
less plaintiff stipulates to re-
duce verdict to $1,250." 

Tried before Dickey, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
li.Roo. D. D. Whitney for 
the City. 

Tried before Nash, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
A. Stover for the City. 

Tried before Truax, J., and a 
Lim% Complaint dismissed. J. 
F. O'Brien for the City. 

Tried before Davis, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
L. H. Hahlo for the City. 

Tried before Amend, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$600. J. A. Stover for the 
City. 

Triad before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Verdict directed for 
plaintiff. Motion to set aside 
verdict and to dismiss com-
plaint argued. Decision re-
served. P. E. Callahan for the 
City. "Motion denied." 

Tried before Aspinwall, J., and 
a jury in County Court. Com- 
plaint dismisses 	P. E. Calla- 
han for the City. 

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Verdict directed for 
plaintiff. Motion to set aside 
verdict and for a new trial 
argued. Decision reserved. 
W. Hughes for the City. 
"Motion granted unless plain-
tiff stipulates to reduce verdict 
to $50. " 

Tried before Kellogg, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
6 cents. A. C. Butts for the 
City. 

Tried before Keogh, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
t000. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Marean, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$3,000. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. 

Tried before Marean, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendants. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

To restrain erection of buildings 
on Hawthorne street, Brook- 
lyn 	  

To quiet title to _premises on 
Hunterfly load, Brooklyn 	 

Damages for death of plaintiff's 
intestate caused by fall on 
defective sidewalk at Wash-
ington and Charlton streets, 
$5,000 	  

T o recover balance of salary as 
Orderly, Department of Chari-
ties, during period of service 
in Spanish-American War, 
$688.95 	  

For damage to Float No. a, 
caused by collision with fire-
boat "R. A. Van Wyck," 
$600 	 . 

Damages for loss of services of 
Margaret Heinnickel caused by 
personal injuries to latter, 
$5,000 	  

For damage to scow caused by 
collision with steamer "Thom- 
as S. Brennan," $1,o6o 	 

To recover balance of pension 
due as retired Engineer, Fire 
Department, $322.50 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk on Varet street, 
Brooklyn, $10,000 	 

Damages for persona) injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk on Crescent street, 
Brooklyn; $1 o,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall over rope 
stretched across sidewalk on 
Steuben street, Brooklyn, 
$5,00o 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall into excava-
tion at Tyndall and Beaufort 
streets, Queens, $2,000 	 

For damages caused by collision 
with steamer "Thomas S: 
Brennan," $970.88 	 

For balance of salary as Section 
Foreman in Street Cleaning 
Department, $i,86i.66 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 19o4 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1904 	  

To recover for services as ar-
chitect of Public School 11, 
Woodside, L. I., $2,505.82 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk on Sixth avenue, 
$25,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Spring street, $5,- 
000 	  

To recover rent of premises on 
Lexington avenue, used as 
Street Cleaning Department 
Stable, $500 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $1,214.75 	 

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $961.80 	 

For damages for death of son 
caused by being struck by roll-
ing water main on Brook ave- 
nue, $5,000 	  

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for construction of 
Public School 65 	  

To restrain exhibition of adver-
tisements on fence around 
Bryant Park Reservoir 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by tall on defective 
sidewalk at Twenty-seventh 
street and Broadway, $ ro,000 

For balance of salary as Assist-
ant Foreman, Department of 
Water Supply, during period 
of suspension, $216 	 

Damages for ',ersonal injuries 
sustained by fall Du snow and 
ice on sidewalk opposite No. 
5o6 Fulton street, $25,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk at Fifty-second street 
and Fifth avenue, Brooklyn 	 

To restrain operation of Mill- 
burn pumping station and for 
damages caused by operation 
of same, $10,000 	  

For damage to oyster beds 
caused by diversion of waters 
of Freeport creek, $20,000 	 

To restrain operation of Smith's 
pumping station and for dam-
ages caused by the operation 
of same, $6,250 	  

For damages to property No. 18 
Flushing avenue, caused by 
overflow of defective sewer, 
$2,500 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1903 	  

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for construction of 
Public School 65 	  

For damages to Scow No. 3, due 
to collision with defendant tug 

For damage to gardens caused 
by operation cz Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $2o,000 

Tried before Maddox, J. De-
cision reserved. J. W. Covert 
for the City. 

Tried before Maddox, J. De-
cision reserved. J. W. Covert 
for the City. "Judgment for 
the plaintiff." 

Tried before Greenbaum, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for$/,000. J. A. Stover for 
the City. 

Tried before MacLean, J. and 
a jury. Verdict directed for 
plaintiff for $104.14. A. 
Sweeny for the City. 

Tried before Holt, 5. Decree for 
libellant for one-half dam-
ages. E. C. Kindleberger for 
the City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed. 
W. J. O'Sullivan for the City. 

Tried before Adams, J, Decree 
for libellant. E. C. Kindle-
berger for the City. 

Tried before Maddox, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. 

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$2,350. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. 

Tried before Keogh, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$250. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. 

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1„000. Motion to set aside 
verdict argued. Decision re-
served. J. W. Covert for the 
City. "Motion denied." 

Tried before Garretson, J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed 
as to The City of New York. 
D. O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before Adams, J. Libel 
dismissed with costs. E. C. 
Kindleberger for the City. 

Tried before Davis, J., and a 
j ury. 	Complaint dismissed. 
L. H. Hahlo for the City. 

Submitted to Fitzgerald, J. As-
sessment reduced to to 360  
by consent. A. T. Campbell, 
Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Clarke, J. Deci-
sion reserved. C. A. Peters 
for the City. "Assessment va-
cated." 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and a 
jury. Judgment for plaintiff 
for $i,600 by consent against 
the Board of Education. A. 
C. Butts for the City. 

Tried before Kellogg, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$12,500. Motion to set aside 
as excessive argued. Decision 
reserved, J. F. O'Brien for 
the City. "Motion denied." 

Tried before Kellogg, J. and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
A. Stover for the City. 

Tried before Marean, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$5oo. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$905.75. D. D. Whitney for 
the City. 

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$g6i.80. D. D. Whitney for 
the City. 

Tried before Dugro, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$400. Motion to set aside ver-
dict and to dismiss complaint 
argued and granted. J. A. 
Stover for the City. 

Tried before Dowling, J. De-
cision reserved. J. L. O'Brien 
for the City. 

Submitted to Fitzgerald, J. 
Judgment for plaintiff by con-
sent. W. P. Burr for the 
City. 

Tried before Greenbaum, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $750. C. F. Collins for 
the City. 

Tried before McCall, J., and 
a jury. Verdict directed for 
defendant. M. Hare for the 
City. 

Tried before Burr, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. P. 
E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Marean, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$250. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Garretson, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$1 damages and $25 costs. J. 
W. Covert for the City. 

Tried before Garretson, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$1 damages and costs. J. W. 
Covert for the City. 

Tried before Garretson, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$1 damages and $25 costs. J. 
W. Covert for the City. 

Tried before Marean, J., and a 
jury. Judgment for plaintiff 
for $85o, by consent. D. D. 
Whitney for the City. 

Tried before Fitzgerald. J. De-
cision reserved. E. C. Kindle 
berger for the City. "Assess-
ment reduced to $5oo." 

Tried before Dowling, J. De-
cision reserved. J. L. O'Brien 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $2,500. 

Tried before Adams, J. Decree 
for libellant for $908.90. E. 
C. Kindlebergers for the City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Judg-  
ment for plaintiff. D. O'Leary 
for the City. 

38 	5 Clarence F. Pillet vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

45 372 John Gibney vs. The 
City of New York 
and another ...... 

so 327 The City of New 
York vs. steam tug 
"Ashbourne" 

28 219 William Me,Derrnott 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

D 56 People ex rel. Read, 
Holliday & Sons' 
Company vs. Tax 
Coualissioners 

D 292 People ex rel. Con-
ron frtathers Com-
pany.  vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

	

33 97 Charles T. Mott vs 	 
The City of New 
York and another. 

• 33 89 Charles Walsh vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

34 294 Ann Foley vs. The 
City of New York. 

47 274 Nicholas Espenscheid 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

42 245 Max Fayer vs. The 
City of New York. 

36 43o F. V. Smith Contract. 

	

ing Company vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

34 471  

45 254 

35 59 

38  460 

41  177 

34 137 

38 93 

35 243 

41  31 7 

31 75 Hannah M. Benson 
vs. The City of New 
York 	  

34 90 Frederick W. Fisher, 
a s 	administrator, 
etc., of Alice Fish-
er, deceased, vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Georgianna Dicker-
man vs. The City 
of New York et al. 

American Rubber 
Tire Company vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Lillian A. Beane, an 
infant, etc., vs. The 
City of New York. 

Brooklyn Alcatraz As- 

	

phalt Company vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

45 390 Edmund Winterbottom 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

48 166 Joseph M. Tilden vs 	 
the Board of Edu- 
cation 	  

41 137 Julia Allendorf vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

34 355 Jessie Terwilliger vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

42 120 Annie O'Connor vs. 
The City of New 
York and another.. 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Disposition. 

sN 



C 237 People ex rd. St. 
Paul Mining Com-
pany vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

People ex rel. Citi-
zens'  Water Supply 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

C 78 People ex rd. Citi-
zens' Water Supply 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners . 

so 21c Antonin Conte vs. 
City of New York. 

46  56 Joseph Farrell vs. 
Board of Education 

- 42 71 James A. Kenney vs. 
City of New York. 

B 294 

Hilton & Dodge Lum-
ber Company vs. 
City of New York 

	

et al. 	  
Bartholomew Moyna-

han vs. City of New 
York, Action No. 1. 

Bartholomew Moyna-
han vs. City of New 
York, Action No. 2. 

48 382 Bartholomew Moyna-
han vs. City of 
New York, Action 

	

No. 3 	  
Bartholomew Moyna-

han vs. City of 
New York, Action 

	

No. 4_ 	  
Peter J. Lynch vs. 

City of New York. 

47 492  

48  385 

48  384 

48 383 

48 173 

John Fox and an-
other vs. City of 
New York et al... 

Eleanor M. Williams 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

	

Elmer V. Bedell vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Bridget Armstrong 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

Nicholas L. Stokes 
vs. The Board of 
Education 	 

Annie Crecelius vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  
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Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. 

     

11 500 

II 502 

42 112 

Michael F. Dolan vs. 
City of New York.. 

Amelia 	Burckhardt 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

Diederich D. George 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

35 164 Joseph J. Slonimsky 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

41 281 People ex rd. Louis 
C. Connolly vs. 
Board of Education 

D 183 People ex rel. State 
Realty Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

26 268 Edward H. Schroeder, 
an infant, etc.. vs. 
City of New York. 

35 to6 Bernard Schmeidler 
vs. City of New 
York et al 	 

36 165 James O'Shaughnessy 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

44 281 George S. DeMott 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

51 206 Ahi Peace vs. Will- 
iam McAdoo, etc 	 

Alfred Wahrmann, an 
infant, etc., vs. City 
of New York 	 

Marguerite Morahan, 
an infant, etc., vs, 
City of New York 	 

	

Mary E. Corson vs 	 

	

City of New York 	 

34 118 Elizabeth Mohr vs. 
City of New York. 

Winifred Pollock, an 42  335 	
infant, etc., vs. City 
of New York 	 

	

so 428 William R. Hearst vs 	 
George B. McClel- 
lan et al 	 

Rosa Herrman and 
another vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

George H. Selleck vs 	 
Board of Education 

Conrad Rhodes vs. 
City of New York. 

Leopold Leiser vs. 
City of New York.. 

Thomas McCabe, an 
infant, etc., vs. P. 
Gilroy, Action No. 

Thomas McCabe, an 
infant, etc., vs. P. 
Gilroy, Action No. 
2 	  

Samuel Maxwell, an 
infant, etc., vs. 
Board of Education 
et al. 	  

	

Dolores Tor r in vs 	 

	

City of New York 	 

For damage to plaintiff's prop-
erty caused by operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Sta- 
tion, $18,000 	  

For damage to plaintiff's prop-
erty caused by operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Sta- 
tion, $15,000 	  

For damage to plaintiff's prop-
erty caused by operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Sta- 
tion, $6,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall into coal-
chute opposite No. 124 Allen 
street, $2,000 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate- 
ment as Auditor 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real property for 
1904 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of Home street, The 
Bronx, $10,000 	 

Damages for nersonal injuries 
sustained by fall on bridge 
over sidewalk at Eighteenth 
street and Fifth avenue, $25,- 
000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall over ob-
struction on sidewalk of 
Whitehall street, $10,000 	 

For damage to personal property 
caused by rising water level in 
City reservoir, $2,5oo 	 

To restrain maintenance of street 
traffic regulations at Borough 
Hall, Brooklyn 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by falling ceiling in 
Public School ioo, $50,000... 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk on Clinton street, 
Brooklyn. $5,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of Fifth avenue, 
Brooklyn, $10,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall into a de-
pression on sidewalk of Fulton 
street, Brooklyn, $5,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Second street, near Fifth 
avenue, Brooklyn. $5,000 	 

To enjoin payment of bills for 
gas and electric lighting for 
1904 	  

To recover amount paid for 
emergency work by Superin-
tendent of Buildings, $2,000..  

To recover balance due on con-
tract for electrical work in 
Public School 27, $904 	 

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for constructing ice-
house on Blackwell's Island... 

For services as Stenographer in 
transcribing testimony in Peo-
ple vs. Henderson, $278.10.... 

For services as Stenographer in 
transcribing testimony in Peo- 
ple vs. Lupo, $721.90 	 

For services as Stenographer in 
transcribing testimony in Peo- 
ple vs. Totterman, $1,063.20 	 

For services as Stenographer in 
transcribing testimony in Peo- 
ple vs. Duffy, $546 	 

Damages for nersonal injuries 
sustained by fall from wagon 
due to defective paving of 
Glenn avenue, Richmond, $15,- 
000 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for igo3 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1902 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1903 	  

Damages for breach of contract 
for permitting picking over 
public dumps. $1,615 	 

To recover prevailing rate of 
wages as Janitor in public 
schools, $4,689.48 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall through foot-
path of Newtown Creek 
Bridge, $10,000 	  

For damage for injuries to 
wagon caused by collision with 
fire truck, $150 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk of Broadway, 
Brooklyn, $25,000 	  

Damages for alleged assault and 
battery, $1,000 	  

Damages for alleged arrest and 
imprisonment, $2,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall of iron rail-
ing in yard of Public School 
5, $15,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall from cab 
into excavation at Columbus 
avenue and Seventy-ninth 
street, $50,000 	  

Inquest held before Smith, J., 
and a jury. Damages assessed 
at $2,5oo. 

Inquest held before Smith, J., 
and a jury. Damages assessed 
at $2,000. 

Inquest held before Smith, J., 
and a jury. Damages assessed 
at $ ,800. 

Tried before MacLean, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $15o. J. A. Stover for 
the City. 

Tried before Clarke, J., and a 
jury. Juror withdrawn. J. 
F. O'Brien for the City. 

Tried before Greenbaum, J. As-
sessment vacated. C. A. Pe-
ters for the City. 

Tried before Davis, J., and a 
wry. Complaint dismissed as 
F. Collins for the City. 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed as 
to The City of New York, W. 
J. O'Sullivan for the City. 

Tried before Davis, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. C. 
F. Collins for the City. 

Tried before Garrettson, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $75. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Defendant's demurrer to com-
plaint argued before Gaynor, 
J. Decision reserved. J. D. 
Bell for the City. "Demurrer 
overruled with costs." 

Tried before Marean, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$4,000. W. Hughes for the 
City. 

Tried before Keogh, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for the defend-
ant. P. E. Callahan for the 
City. 

Tried before Nash, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$5,000. Motion to set aside 
verdict argued. Decision re-
served. J. W. Covert for the 
City. "Motion granted and 
complaint dismissed." 

Tried before Nash, J., and a 
jury. 	Complaint dismissed. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
Jury. Complaint dismissed J. 

City. 
 

Tried before Kelly, J. De-
cision reserved. T. Connoly 
and William P. Burr for the 
City. "Judgment for defend-
ant." 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $2,147.66. J. F. O'Brien 
for the City. 

Tried before McCarthy, J., and 
a jury in the City Court. 
Verdict for plaintiff for $1.-
067.85. C. A. O'Neil for the 
City. 

Tried before Greenbaum, J. 
Judgment directed for the de-
fendants. J. L. O'Brien for 
the City. 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J. De 
cision reserved, C. A. O'Neil 
for the City. 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J., 
and a jury. Verdict directed 
for plaintiff for $231.60. C. 
A. O'Neil for the City. 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J., 
and a jury. Verdict directed 
for plaintiff for $564.60 C. 
A. O'Neil for the City. 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J. De. 
cision reserved. C. A. O'Neil 
for the City. 

Tried before Burr, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
J. Widdecombe for the City. 

Submitted to Truax, J. Decision 
reserved. C. A. Peters for the 
City. "Assessment vacated." 

Submitted to Truax, J. Deci-
sion reserved. C. A. Peters 
for the City. 

Submitted to Truax, J. De-
cision reserved. C. A. Peters 
for the City. 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J., 
and a jury. Juror withdrawn. 
M. Hare for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. De-
cision reserved. W. Hughes 
for the City. "Judgment for 
defendant."  

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Aspinall, J., and 
a jury in County Court. Com-
plaint dismissed. P. E. Calla-
han for the City. 

Tried before Maddox, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. 
J. W. Covert for the City. 

Tried before Aspinall, J., and a 
jury in Counts,  Court. Ver. 
diet for plaintiff for 1175. P. 
E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Aspinall, J., and a 
jury in County Court. Ver-
dict for defendant. P. E. Cal-
lahan for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor. J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed as 
to the Board of Education. 
W. Hughes for the City. 

Tried before MacLean, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for E12,000. C. Blandy for 
the City. 

2 5 436  William Phillips vs. 
City of New York. 

39 	21 Michael IT. Leahy vs. 
City of New York. 

404 City of New York vs. 
Union Ferry Com- 
pany 	  

C 12 People ex rel. Van 
Norden Trust Com-
pany vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

D 16 People ex rd. Wil-
liam Jay, as exec-
utor, etc., of Kath-
erine R. Field, de-
ceased, vs. Tax 
Commisisoners 

B r88 People ex rel. Thos. 
F. Gilroy vs. Tax 
Commissioners .. 

39 206 John Foster vs. City 
of New York..... 

41 298  Helen C. Standinger 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

43 35 William R. Grant, 
Tr., vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

24 62 Paul Pfotenhauer vs 	 
City of New York 
et al 	  

29 34 

34 84 

36 243 

Annie Harrington, as 
administratrix, etc., 
of George Harring-
ton, deceased, vs. 
City of New York. 

	

41  466 Kate M. Pearce vs 	 
City of New York 
et al 	  

	

Robert Crecelius vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Margaret Hopkins vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Richard Hopkins vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Anna E. Earl, an in-
fant, by guardian 
ad litem vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

Edgar J. Earl vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Isaac Greenberg vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Richard Keegan vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

36 372 Rosa Wolf vs. The 
City of New York. 

37 415 Morris Wolf vs. The 
City of New York. 

35 66 John Conley vs. The 
City of New York. 

Daniel Fallon, an in-
fant, by guardian 
ad litem vs. The 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

John J. Carroll vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Dominick Valentine 
vs. The City of 
New York et al ... 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of East Thirty-first 
street, $10,000 	  

For balance due on contract for 
construction of West Farms 
road sewer, $29,099.44 	 

To recover a percentage of gross 
receipts from May 1, 19o1, to 
August r, 1902, $71,003.95 . 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's personal property 
for 1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1904 	  

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1,000. J. A. Stover for the 
City. 

Tried before Dowling. J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
T. Malone for the City. 

Tried before Kelly, J. Decision 
reserved. E. J. Freedman for 
the City. 

Tried before Truax, J. Decision 
reserved. E. C. Kindleberger 
for the City. "Writ dis-
missed with costs." 

Tried before Truax, J. Decision 
reserved. C. A, Peters for 
the City. ,"Writ dismissed 
with costs."  

'fried before Truax, J. Decision 
. reserved. George S. Coleman 
for the City. "Writ dis- 
missed with costs." 

Tried before 'Maddox, J.. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Keogh, J. Verdict 
for plaintiff for $750. P. E. 
Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Maddox, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$750. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Truax, J. Decision 
reserved, J. L. O'Brien for 
the City. "Complaint dis-
missed." 

Tried before Marean, J., and a 
jory. Complaint dismissed. W. 
B. Crowell for the City. 

Tried before Davis. J.. and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
A. Stover for the City. 

Tried before Davis, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
W. J. O'Sullivan for the 
City. 

Tried before Dowling. J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed. 
J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

Tried before Keogh, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$400. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Keogh, J., and a 
iory. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Keogh, j., and a 
jury. Juror withdrawn. J. 
W. Covert for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, T.. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Scott, T. Decision 
rsserved. T. L. O'Brien for 
the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff."  

Tried before Garrettson, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for defend-
ant. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Rogers. J.. and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. 
W. J. O'Sullivan for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman. J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed. 
;F. A. Stover for the City. 

Tried before Truax. J.. and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
G. Britt for the City. 

Tried before C;avrior, T., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$600. Motion to set aside ver-
dict and to dismiss complaint 
granted. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Gaynor, j., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$600. Motion to set aside ver-
dict and to dismiss complaint 
granted. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Gaynor, T. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
D. O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, T.. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
D. O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$75. E. S. Malone for the 
City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
525. E. S. Malone for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, T., and a 
iury. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Rogers, J., and a 
jury. Jury disagreed. C. F. 
Collins for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $2,500. W. J. O'Sullivan 
for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J.. and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed. 
W. J. O'Sullivan for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $75o. W. J. O'Sullivan 
for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $500. C. F. Collins for 
the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $200. J. C. Breckenridge 
for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for the de-
fendants. W. J. O'Sullivan 
for the City. 

47 384 

43 203 

21 	61 

47 175 

36 94 

45 451  

43 232 

45 432 

45 413 

17 517 

364 

27 144 

43 199 

44 1 94 

44 115 

John F. Hilton vs. 
J. S. Cram 	 

Albert Price vs. City 
of New York 	 

Edward H. Babcock 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

New York Juvenile 
Asylum vs. City of 
New York 	 

Viola Harnden vs. 
City of New York. 

Caroline Klotzer vs. 
City of New York. 

51 144 

42 210 

32 109 

36 109 

5o 432 

44 241  

44 220 

45 449 

45 ,  454 

45 284 

45 285 

44 1 93 

36 329 

35 480  

37 136 

35 457 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for igoi 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Floyd street, 
Brooklyn, $10,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk opposite No. 487 
Henry street, Brooklyn, $5,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of Atlantic avenue, 
Brooklyn, $25,000 	 

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for erecting building 
for Engine Company 4, Fire 
Department 	  

Damages for reduction in salary 
as Transitman in Department 
of Docks, $12,200 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being struck by 
Street Cleaning cart, $5,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on path to 
fountain at Block House, Cen- 
tral Park, $10,000 	 

To recover assessment for re-
paving of Amsterdam avenue, 
$4.754.13 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of Quincy street, 
Brooklyn, $10,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of Broadway, Brook- 
lyn, $2,000 	  

Damages for death of intestate 
caused by being thrown from 
wagon, due to defective pav-
ing of Hamilton and North 
Piers, Brooklyn, $20,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall from cellar 
door in front of' No. 1641 
Broadway, $1o.000 	 

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for laying water 
mains under Sherman avenue, 
Brooklyn 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of Flatbush avenue, 
Brooklyn. $10,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by falling in hole 
on asphalt pavement on Clin- 
ton street. $20,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk at One Hundred and 
Thirty-first street and Lenox 
avenue, $500 	 • 

Damages for breach of contract 
for supplying coal to schools, 
$5,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
on First avenue, Queens, $10,- 
000 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Annie Crecelius sustained by 
fall on sidewalk on First ave- 
nue, Queens, $10,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
on Seventh street, Queens, 
$ r 0,000 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Margaret Hopkins, $5,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Jackson avenue, 
Queens, $5,000 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Anna E. Earl, $2,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Moore street, Brooklyn, 
$3,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of West Sixty-sixth 
street. $70,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of East One Hundredth street, 
$25,000 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Rosa Wolf, $10,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of East street, $10,- 
000 	 •• 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being struck by 
Street Cleaning cart on Mon- 
roe street, $10,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of East One Hundredth 
street, $10,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained  by  fall of bridge 
over sidewalk at Eighteenth 
street and Fifth avenue, $20,- 
000 	  

149 
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Frieda Abel, an in. 
fant, by guardian 
ad litem, vs. The 
City of New York. 

32 256 Margaret Fay vs. The 
City of New York. 

34 61 

	

Edward Blanchard vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Conrad Ernst vs. The 
City of New York. 

Edward M. Tyrrell 
vs. Long  Island 
City 	  

Rose Anne Hughes 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

Ernest Itzerodt vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

James McKenzie vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Louis Tschinkel, an 
infant, by guard- 

	

ian ad litem vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Irene Warden, an in-
fant, by guardian 
ad litem, vs. The 
City of New York. 

William E. Warden 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

Pierre P. Pullis vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Elizabeth Betz vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

People ex rd. John 
J. Corkhill vs. Wil-
liam McAdoo .... 

Harry Scherl vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

Jane Campbell vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Edmund Smith vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Frederick Hove vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Michael Conyngham 
vs. Louis F. Haf- 
fen 	  

Anna Kulike vs. The 
City of New York. 

D 13 People ex rd. Brook. 
lyn Fire Brick 
Works vs. Tax 
Commisisoners 

	

Millard F. Reed vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

48  10  

Lorah A. Depew. as 

	

Administratrix, etc 	 
of William D. De-
pew, deceased. vs. 
The City of New 

	

York and another 	 
People ex rel. R. W. 

Rhodes & Co. vs. 
Tax Commissioners. 

Edward A. Heslin vs. 
The City of New 

	

York 	  

	

47 382 Edward F. Phillips vs 	 
The City of New 

	

York 	  

48 259 

24 

46 336 

D 227  People ex rd. Levi 
P. Morton. as Presi-
dent of the Metro-
politan Club, vs. 
Tax Commissioners. 

D 53 People ex rel. John 
Turl's Sons vs Tax 
Commissioners .... 

C 22 People ex rd. Mer-
chants' Real Estate 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners .... 

46 334 August Otto vs. The 
City of New York. 

Jacob Klees vs. The 
City of New York. 

36 246 Constanz. Falco vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Booker C o nt racting 
Company vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 	  

39 402 James T. 
The M 

jiStyherroyf  

York 	  

42 218 Belinda J. O'R 
Board

ourke 
vs. The 	of 
Education 	 

Lorah A. Depew, as 
administratrix. etc., 
of William Depew, 
deceased. vs. The 
City of New York 
and another 	 

	

36 38i Dora R. Henry vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

36 88 George Diehl, Jr., an 
infant, by guardian 
ad litem, vs. The 
City of New York. 

43 342  

46 231 

48 259 
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SCHEDULE 3-(Continued). SCHEDULE .3- ( Continued). 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Disposition. Register 

and 
Folio. 

Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. Title of Action. Nature of Action. 

F.
Tried before McCall, J., and a 

	
Complaint  dismissed,  J. 

F. O'Brien for the City. 

Tried before Howard, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
t$h2c5oeityW W. J. O'Sullivan for 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$102. C. F. Collins for the 
City. 

Defendant's demurrer to alter-
native writ of mandamus. 
Argued before Dugro, J. De-
cision reserved. W. B.  Crow- 
ell
o e 

 
overruled." 

ed.' City. "Demurrer
r

the 
  '  

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Jury disagreed. D. D. 
Whitney for the City. 

H
Tried before Maddox, J., and a 

ry. Juror withdrawn. W. 
ughes for the City. 

Tried before Maddox, J., and a 
jury. Juror withdrawn. W. 
Hughes for the City. 

Tried before Dickey, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$2,000. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Dickey, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$3,000. P. E. Callahan for • 
the City. 

Tried before Leventritt, J. As-
sessment vacated. E. C. Kin-
dleberger for the City. 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J., 
and a jury. Verdict directed 
for plaintiff for $2,236.80, J. 
T. Malone for the City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed. 
A. C. Butts for the City. 

Tried before Leventritt, J. 
Judgment for plaintiff. J. L. 
O'Brien for the City. 

Tried before McCall, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$2,000. Motion to set aside 
verdict, Argued. Decision re-
served. C. F. Collins for the 
City. "Motion denied." 

Tried before Bischoff, J., and 
a jury. Motions for direction 
of verdict. Argued. Decision 
reserved. J. T. Malone for 
the City. "Verdict for de-
fendant." 

Tried before Dickey, J., and a 
jury. Verdict directed for 
plaintiff. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. 

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$i,000. W. Hughes for the 
City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. De-
cision reserved. D. O'Leary 
for the City. " Complaint dis-
missed." 

James F. Lalor, as 
A d in i nistrator of 
James Lalor, de-
ceased, vs. The 
City of New York. 

39 208 Tohn Williams and 
another vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

36 38i Dora R. Henry vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

43 	2 Randolph W. Seaman, 
an infant, by guard-
ian ad litem vs. The 
City of New York. 

Louisa Drueckhammer 46 259 	
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

People ex rd. Lewis 24 218 	

Leavens vs. J. P 	 
Keating 	 

	

Adam Hasbach vs 	 43 360 	
The City of New 
York et al 	 

43 45 

44 2 7 1  

z6 269 

45 363 

46 lot 

47 2 7 8  

51 285 

38  323 

49 37 

37 332  

48  457 

47 143 John Lennon vs. John 
Cooney and another 

Emolous A. Aldrich 36 499 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

41 281 People ex rel. Louis 
C. Connolly vs. 
Board of Education 

	

Francis Conlon vs 	 31 144 	
The City of New 
York 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being struck by 
Street Cleaning cart on Her-
kimer street, Brooklyn, $20,- 
000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Madison street, 
Brooklyn, $2,000 	  

	

Mandamus to compel reinstate 	 
ment as Inspector of Regu- 
lating  and Grading 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall over obstruc-
tion on sidewalk of Bushwick 
avenue, Brooklyn, $15,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by falling over 
bench on walk in Prospect 
Park. Brooklyn, $10,000 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$703.35 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Seabreeze avenue, Coney 
Island, $1,500 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Second avenue, 
Queens, $10.000 	  

Damages for breach of contract 
for construction of Public 
School 2, Queens, $3,200 	 

Damages for death of husband 
caused by fall from wagon on 
Hoffman Boulevard, Queens, 
$25,000 	  

To recover amount due under 
section 7 22 of Greater New 
York Charter 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by explosion of fire-
works in Madison square. $20,- 
000 	  

For balance of salary as Police 
Inspector during period of re- 
moval. $2.858.32 	  

For balance of salary as Con-
sulting  Engineer. Department 
of Highways. $49,816 	 

To recover award for Parcel 12. 
reopening  East One Hundred 
and Seventy-second street, $56 

Damages for death of husband 
killed by being  thrown off car 
on Duane street, $20,000 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
• on relator's real property for 
1904 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by falling of stone 
coping from Public School 4, 
Queens, $5,000 	  

To recover balance of salary as 
Lineman in Fire Department, 
$69 	  

Damages for alleged assault and 
battery, $,,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Central Park. West, near 
Ninety-third street, $2,000 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate- 
ment as Auditor 	  

For damage to property in Tre-
mont avenue. The Bronx, 
caused by overflow of sewer, 
$2.334-32 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1904 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1904 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1903 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 

	

sidewalk of Buffalo avenue 	 
Brooklyn, $1,800 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Willoughby street, Brook- 
lyn, $10,000 	  

Damages for personal iniuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of East One Hundred and 
Ninth street. $25,000 	 

To foTiclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for repairing Public 
School 112 	  

For balance of salary as Bath 
Attendant during  period of 
suspension. $847 	  

To recover balance of salary as 
Teacher, $825 	  

Damages for death of husband, 
killed by being  thrown off car 
at Duane street. $20,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of Broadway, $io,000 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall into sewer 
excavation d'n Hudson street, 
$5 ,ocio 	  

Tried before Kellogg, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for dlefendant. 
W. Hughes for the City. 

Tried before Crane. J., and a 
jury in County Court. Ver-
dict for plaintiff for $1,00o. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Kellogg, J., and a 
jury. Juror withdrawn. J. E. 
Walker for the City, 

Tried before Smith, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendants. 
W. Hughes for the City. 

Tried before Marean, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$200. W. Hughes for the 
City. 

Tried before Marean, J. judg-
ment for plaintiff for $500- 
D. D. Whitney for the City. 

Tried before Smith, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$150. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1,000. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
inrv. Verdict for defendant 
on counter-claim for $893. E. 
S. Malone for the City. 

D.
Tried before Gaynor, J. and a 

	
Verdict for defendant. 

D. O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. Deci-
sion reserved. D. O'Leary 
for the City. "Judgment for 
defendant." 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $2,500. William P. Burr 
for the City. 

Tried before Greenbaum, J. 
Decision reserved. T. Farley 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Blanchard, J. De-
cision reserved. A. C. Butts 
for the City. "Judgment for 
defendant." 

Plaintiff's demurrer to defend-
ant's answer. Argued before 
Fitzgerald. J. Decision re-
served. F. J. Byrne for the 
City. "Demurrer overruled 
with costs." 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J., 
and jury. jury disagreed. 
W. J. O'Sullivan for the City. 

Tried before Maddox, j. Ref. 
erence ordered. E. C. Kin-
dleberger for the City.  

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury. Compl.in• dismissed. 
D. O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, T. De-
cision reserved. D. O'Leary 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Gaynor, J. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
D. O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
A. Stover for the City. 

Tried before Clarke, T. Decision 
reserved. T. F. O'Brien for 
the City. "Judgment for re-
lator." 

'Fried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $r,000. M. Hare for the 
City. 

Tried before McCall, J. Decision 
reserved. C. A. Peters for the 
City. "Reference ordered." 

Tried before McCall, J. De-
cision reserved. W. H. King  
for the City. "Assessment re-
duced to $25,000." 

Tried before McCall, T. De-
cision reserved. E. C. 'Kindle-
berger for the City. "Writ 
dismissed and proceedings af-
firmed with costs." 

Tried before Crane, J., and a 
jury, in County Court. Ver-
dict for defendant. P. E. Cal-
lahan for the City. 

Tried before Smith, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for Plaintiff for 
$2,000. P. E. Callahan for the 
City. 

Tried before McCall, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1,100. Motion to set aside 
verdict. Argued: decision re-
served. W. T. O'Sullivan for 
the City. "Motion denied." 

Tried before Leventritt. T. 
Judgment for plaintiff. J. L. 
O'Brien for the City. 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J. 
Decision reserved. A. Sweeny 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Clarke, J. Decision 
reserved. A. Sweeny for the 
City. "Judgment for defend. 
ant." 

Tried before MacLean, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
against defendant railroad 
company for $14,000 and for 
the defendant The City of 
New York on the merits. W. 
T. O'Sullivan for the City. 

Tried before McCall, y., and a 
jury. Jury disagreed. C. F. 
Collins for the City. 

Tried before McCall, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$600. Motion to set aside ver-
dict. Argued: decision re-
served. C. F. Collins for the 
City. "Motion denied." 

34 27 

45 32  

44 219 

45 	i6  

45 	17 

49 120  

37 246 

D 62 

36  430  

27 127 

5 	140  

37 348  

44 148  

39 483 

45 136 

45 136 

44 438  

5x 170 

51  424 

51 435 

52 408 

53 17 1  

45 444 

44 ,8z 

43 307 

43 19 

36  493 

52 	9 

53 73 

Damages for  personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of East One Hundred and 
Ninth street, $10,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Church street, $5,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Suffolk street, 
$5,000 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Superintendent of 
Sewers 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of sewer, $5,000.. 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Harman street, Brooklyn, 
$2,000 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Emma Buck, $1,000 	  

Damages for death of son killed 
by being shot by defendant 
police officer, $10,000 	 

For damage to property at Bath 
Beach caused by discharge 
from Fifteenth avenue sewer, 
$15,000 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1904 	  

For balance on contract for reg-
ulating Longwood avenue, 
$1,990 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of water main at 
Greenwich and Barclay streets, 
$750 	  

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for paving  Webster 
avenue 	  

For damages for death of son 
killed by falling tree at One 
Hundred and Eighteenth street 
and First avenue, $25,000.... 

Damages for breach of contract 
for construction of dormitory 
at Bellevue Medical College, 
$7,500 	  

For balance of salary as Car-
penter on Vernon Avenue 
Bridge, $111 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being  thrown 
from wagon on Patchen ave- 
nue, Brooklyn, $10,000 	 

To recover rent for use of build-
ing  as pest house for small- 
pox patients, $24,000 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$11.16 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$1,245-75 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$2,928.75 	 • 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on walk in 
Fort Greene Park, $40,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by striking  head 
against obstruction on build-
ing  in Pacific street, Brooklyn, 
$10,000 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Irene Warden, $5,000 	 

To recover for photographs fur-
nished Park Department, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, $991-34- 

Damages for r  ersonal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
on Broadway, $10,000 	 

To recover taxes paid on prem-
ises in Hempstead, Nassau 
County, $730.30 	  

Mandamus to coropel reinstate-
ment as Complaint Clerk in 
the Police Department 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$1,020.40 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Fifth avenue. Brooklyn, 
$5,000 	  

For balance of salary for ser-
vices as Copyist in Kings 
County Register's Office, 
8175.89 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall in hole in 
sidewalk of Smith street, 
Brooklyn, $5,000 	  

Damages for failure to notify 
Civil Service Commission that 
plaintiff's position had been 
abolished, $10,000 	 

Damages fiir personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of East One Hun-
dred and Thirty-ninth street, 
$I5,0o0 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1904 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Fulton street, Jamaica, 
$t5.000 	  

Tried before Dickey, J. Deci-
sion reserved. D. D. Whitney 
for the City. 

Tried before Dickey, J. Deci-
sion reserved. D. D. Whitney 
for the City. 

Tried before Dickey, J. Deci• 
sion reserved. D. D. Whitney 
for the City. 

Tried before Dickey, J. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
J. W. Covert for the City. 

Tried before Dickey, J.. and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
W. Covert for the City. 

Tried before Dickey, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
W. Covert for the City. 

Tried before Leventritt, J. 
Judgment directed for plain-
tiff for $991.34. R. H. Mit-
chell for the City. 

Tried before White, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$10,000. Motion to set aside 
verdict. Argued. Decison re-
served. C. F. Collins for the 
City. "Verdict reduced to 
$7,000." 

Tried before Keogh, J. Deci-
sion reserved.  E. C. Kindle-
berger for the City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff." 

Tried before Dickey, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for relator. P. 
E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Spencer, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$974.92. D. D. Whitney for 
the City. 

Tried before Howard, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$2,000. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. 

Tried before Dickey, J. Deci-
sion reserved. P. E. Callahan 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Hasbrouck, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $5oo. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. 

Plaintiff's demurrer to defend.  
ant's answer. Argued before 
Gildersleeve, j. Decision re•  
served. W. 13. Crowell for 
the City, "Demurrer over-
ruled." 

Tried before Greenbaum, J.  and 
a jury. Verdict for defend-
ant. J. A. Stover for the 
City. 

Submitted to Smith. J. Refer-
ence ordered. W. H. King 
for the City. 

Tried before Burr, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1,500. Motion to set aside 
verdict. Argued. Decision 
reserved. D. O'Leary for the 
City. "Motion denied." 

Pauline Silverman, an 
infant, by guardian 
ad litem, vs. The 
City of New York.. 

People ex rel. Will-
iam H. Michales 
vs. J. F. Ahearn. 

John Straub vs. The 
City of New York. 

Emma Buck vs. The 
City of New York. 

Henry Buck vs. The 
City of New York. 

James Hallinan, as 
A d m i nistrator of 
John Hallinan, de-
ceased, vs. James 
McCown 	 

William T. Connolly 
vs, The City of 
New York 	 

People ex rel. Ray- 
mond Hoagland vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

F. V. Smith Contract- 

	

ing Company vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Vincent Mangione vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

James Malloy et al. 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

Metier, McCastene, an 
infant. by guardian 
ad litem vs. The 
City of New York. 

Thomas English vs. 
The City of New 
York. (Action No. 
a) 	  

Kate McNally vs. The 
City of New York. 

Martin J. Fey vs. The 
City of New York. 

Thomas N. E. Mosher 
vs. the Board of 
Education 	 

Helen S. Muller. as 
Administratrix, etc., 
of John Muller, de-
ceased, vs. The City 
of New York 	 

Douglaston 	Hose 
Company vs. The 
City of New York. 

William R. Malloy. an 
infant. by guardian 
ad litem vs. The 
City of New York. 

Donald Grant vs. The 
City of New York. 

Percy S. Hildreth vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Lewis L. Fawcett, as 
Receiver. etc., vs. 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

sp. 
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Register 
and 	Title of Action. 

Folio. 
Nature of Action. Disposition. 

46 95 Joseph Sigretto and 
another vs. The 
City of New York 
et at 	  

43 125 Laura E. Dunett vs. 
The City of New 
Yorit et al 	 

4 2  283 Charles Bast vs. The 
City of New York. 

43 219 Jame 
Board  

J. Burke VS. 
 of Education 

et al 	 . 

45 94 John H. Parker Com-
pany vs. The City 
of New York 	 

	

37 135 Joseph Buttner vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

50 20 Jane Devanney vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

54 114 Guaranty Trust Com-
pany vs. The City 
of New York 	 

51  342  The City of New 
York vs. the New 
York City Railway 
Company 	 

	

39 332 Michael J. Bowes vs 	 
The City of New 
York and another 	 

39 225 Thomas W. Kiernan 
vs. The City of New 
York and another 	 

	

33 337 Rosy Schulberg vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

33 338 Herman Schulberg vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

27 115 Margaret Flynn vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

49 119 People ex rel. John 0. 
Regan vs. McAdoo. 

D 

	

	3 People ex rel. A. G. 
Hyde & Sons Com-
pany vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

39 351 William J. Parks, as 
administrator, etc., 
of Mary Coolidge, 
deceased, administra-
trix of E. L. 
Coolidge, deceased, 
vs. The City of 
New York et al 	 

33 	3 Marlin Stuart vs. The 
City of New York 
et at 	  

49 g James McDermott vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Edward M. Tyrrell 
vs. Long Island 
City 	  

50 25 Cora N. Blealcley New vs. 
TheNCittye he City of  
York 	  

39 482 The City of New 
York vs. Joseph 
Egan 	  

3o 489 Robert McTurck vs. 
The City of New 
York 	 • 

46 129 People ex rel. Mark 
Schlesinger vs. J. 
F. Ahearn 	 

44 18r Brodie Manufactur-
ing Company vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

47 200 Daniel Ferritor vs. 
James Brady 	 

51 	9 Hannah Noyes, as ad- 
ministratrix, etc.; of 
Albert Noyes, de-
ceased, vs. The City 
of New York 	 

3o Mary Snyder vs. The 
City of New York. 

47 164 Hudson, K. La Forge 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

51 	9 Hannah Noyes, ad- 
ministratrix, 	v s. 
City of New York. 

44 241 Clara Ritter vs. City 
of New York 	 

4 251 Henry Moeser vs. 
City of New York. 

38 3o Mary Snyder vs. City 
of New York 	 

D 149 People ex re. Austin 
Kimball vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

50 416 Pabst Brewing Com-
pany vs. J. T. Oak- 
ley 	  

39 457 Frank J. Steinhauser 
vs. City of New 
York and another. 

38  

To set aside assignment by A. 
M. Fragner to E. C. Brower. 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on crosswalk 
over tracks on Rockaway ave- 
nue, $5,000 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
840.379 	  

To foreclose mechanic's lien on 
contract for construction of 
Public School 5, Queens 	 

To recover amount due on al-
leged contract for removal of 
old Hall of Records, $47, 
tio.o8 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Avenue C, $io,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of West Forty-eighth street, 
$5,000 	  

To recover taxes paid on as-
sessment on shares of capital 
stock of National Bank of 
Commerce, $goo 	  

To recover value of fire engine 
demolished in collision with 
trolley car on Bowery, 
$5,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall from car on 
Eighth avenue, $25,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall from cab due 
to defective paving between 
tracks on Twenty-eighth street, 
$10,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
on Pike street, $15,000 	 

Damages for loss of services of 
Rosy Schulberg, $5,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Vernon avenue, 
Brooklyn, $ 5 ,000 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate- 
ment as Detective Sergeant 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1904 	  

Damages for death of husband, 
killed by fall of bridge over 
sidewalk at Eighteenth street 
and Fifth avenue, $40,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by explosion in Sub-
way opposite Murray Hill 
Hotel, ;75,000 	  

To recover excess of water tax 
paid by Central Brewing Com- 
pany, $5,423.82 	  

To recover rent for use of build-
ing as pest-house for small-pox 
patients, $24,000 	  

	

Damages for injury to Scow No 	 
36, caused by floe of ice in 
North river. $1,763.73 	 

To cancel lease of bulkhead at 
foot of West Twenty-eighth 
street 	  

For balance of salary as Corpo-
ration Counsel of Town of 
Williamsbridge, $853.74 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Inspector of Incum- 
brances 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$1,674 69 	  

Damages for alleged assault and 
battery, $1,000 	  

Damages for death of husband, 
killed by fall from automobile 
over embankment at Jerome 
and Sedgwick avenues, The 
Bronx, $50,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of West Twelfth street, 
$2,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Bay Twentieth 
street, Brooklyn, $2,000 	 

Damages for loss of services of 
husband, killed in automobile 
accident 	  

Damage to property caused by 
overflowing sewer 	 

Services as an employee of Fire 
Department 	  

Damages for personal injury 
caused by fall on West 
Twelfth street 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's personal property, 
1904 	  

To restrain cutting off plaintiff's 
water supply 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall from wagon on 
Bleecker street 	  

Tried before Smith, J. Deci-
sion reserved. S. K. Probas-
co for the City. 

Tried before Spencer, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $1o. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. 

Tried before Dickey, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$goo. D. D. Whitney for the 
City. 

Tried before Garretson, J. De-
cision reserved. D. O'Leary 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Plaintiff's demurrer to City's an-
swer. Argued before Gilder- 
sleeve, J 	Decision reserved. 
J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

Demurrer overruled, with 
costs." 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $5oo. C. F. Collins for 
the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for defendant. 
W. J. O'Sullivan for the City. 

Defendant's demurrer to com-
plaint. Argued before Gilder-
sleeve, J. Decision reserved. 
G. S. Coleman for the City. 
"Demurrer overruled." 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1,700. L. H. Hahlo for the 
City. 

Tried before MacLean, J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed. 
J. A. Stover for the City. 

Tried before MacLean, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed as 
to defendant railroad com-
pany. Verdict for plaintiff 
against The City of New York 
for $700. J. A. Stover for the 
City. 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$2,500, J. F. O'Brien for the 
City. 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1,000. J. F. O'Brien for the 
City. 

Tried before Dickey, J. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
J. W. Covert for the City. 

Tried before Burr, J. Decision 
reserved. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before McCall, J. Decision 
reserved. C. A. Peters for the 
City. "Writ dismissed with 
costs." 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $25,000. 	Motion to set 
aside verdict. Argued; de-
cision reserved. W. J. O'Sul-
livan for the City. " Motion 
granted unless plaintiff stipu-
lates to reduce verdict to 
$15,000." 

Tried before White, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed as 
to co-defendants. Verdict for 
defendant The City of New 
York. Motion to set aside 
verdict. Argued; decision re-
served. W. P. Burr for the 
City. " Motion denied." 

Tried before Amend, J., and a 
jury. Verdict directed for 
plaintiff for $6,428.81. A. T. 
Campbell, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J.; de-
cision reserved. D. O'Leary 
for the City. " Judgment for 
defendant' 

Tried before Adams, J. Decision 
reserved. E. C. Kindleberger 
for the City. 	" Decree for 
libellant." 

Tried before McCall, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. Malone for 
the City. " Judgment for de-
fendant." 

Tried before MacLean, J., and a 
jury. Verdict directed for 
plaintiff for $41.67. C. A. 
O'Neil for the City. 

Tried before Clarke, J. Judg-
ment for relator. W. B. 
Crowell for the. City. 

Tried before Dickey, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1,829.78. D. D. Whitney for 
the City. 

Tried before Crane, J., and a 
jury  rh defCenotLnnty; Court. pourEt:  

Callahan for the City. 
Tried before White, J., and a 

jury. Jury disagreed. C. F. 
Collins for the City. 

Tried before Rogers, J., and a 
jury. Jury withdrawn. J. A. 
Stover for the City. 

Tried before Crane, J., and a 

V
ry in the County Court. 
erdict for defendant. P. E. 

Callahan for the City. 
Tried before Giegerich, J., and 

a jury. C. F. Collins for the 
City. Jury disagreed. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jurY• judgment for plaintiff, 
$_367. D. D. Whitney for the 
City. 

Tried before Burr, J. Judgment 
for plaintiff, $31.18. D. 
O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed. 
J. A. Stover for the City. 

Tried before Davis, J. Decision 
reserved. E. C. Kindleberger 
for the City. "Assessment re-
duced to $75,500." 

Tried before McCall, J. Decision 
reserved. A. T. Campbell, Jr., 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before McLean, J., 'and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $950. J. A. Stover for the 
City. 

44 219 

52 169 Mary E. Craigie vs. 
City of New York. 

36 110 Sarah Carroll vs. City 
of New York....... 

43 346 Mary A. Feeney vs. 
City of New York. 

Si 8o Edith Y. Price vs. 
City of New York 
(Action No. 2) .... 

45 i16 Catherine Cruise vs. 
City of New York. 

37 456 Margaret Lamoureux 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

Old Dominion Steam- 

	

ship Company vs 	 
City of New York 
and another 	 

John Straub vs. City 
of New York 	. 

56 493 

32 230 Nathan Preiss vs.  
City of New York. 

Louis Gottlieb vs. 
City of New York 
et al. 	  

Brooklyn Teachers' 
Association vs. 
Board of Education 

Margaret Atherson vs. 
City of New York. 

Winifred Pollock, an 
infant, vs. City of 
New York ........  

38 220 Edward Davam, ad-
ministrator, vs. City 
of New York 	 

39 158 

50 492 

45 267 

42 335 
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56  412 Samuel H. Evais vs. 
City of New York. 

Consolidated Rosen-
dale Cement Com-
pany vs. City of 
New York ...... 

Paul Boettscher vs. 
City of New York. 

Edward Doyle, Jr., an 
infant, vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

Edward Doyle, Sr 	, 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

Charles M. Kellness 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

38 148  

38 207 

37 310 John Mulvey vs. City 
of New York ...... 

Mary McKeever, ad- 
ministratrix, 	v s . 
City of New York. 

W. T. Sheridan, Ad-
ministrator, vs. City 
of New York et al. 

Daniel Kennedy vs. 
Commissioner 	o f 
Water Supply 	 

John Dowling vs. 
Board of Education. 

	

Charles Sutter vs 	 
City of New York, 
Action 	 

	

Charles Sutter vs 	 
City of New York, 
Action 3 	 

	

Joseph L. Stone vs 	 

	

City of New York 	 

Amelia Buckhardt vs. 
City of New York. 

Bertha Stroebel vs. 
City of New York. 

Diederich D. George 
vs City of New 
York 	  

Diederich D. George 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

	

John Schmidt vs 	 
City of New York, 
No. f 	. 

26 87 John Schmidt vs. 
City of New York, 
No. 2 	 • 

34 125 Alois Lupinek vs. 
Brodil et al 	 

John McDowell, Jr., 
an infant, vs. City 
of New York 	 

	

John McDowell, Sr 	, 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

Frances J. Maneely, 
Administratrix, vs. 
City of New York. 
et al. 	  

51 	8 Emma Corcoran, Ad- 
ministratrix, 	vs. 
City of New York.  

To recover for services as spe- 
cial counsel 	  

Damages for injury to steamer 
"Zenobia" 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on East One 
Hundred and Thirty-fourth 
street 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by Madison Square ex- 
plosion 	  

Loss of services of son, injured 
by Madison Square explosion. 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on Clymer 
street 	  

Damage to 'roperty caused by 
overflowing sewer 	  

To recover balance of salary as 
Assistant Librarian 	 

Damages for personal injury 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on Bridge street 

Damages for breach of contract 
for supplying coal 	 

Damage to property caused by 
overflowing sewer 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk.... 

Damages for injury to lighter 
"Samuel Brown" 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by Madison Square ex- 
plosion 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by Madison Square ex- 
plosion 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall from wagon 	 

Injury to horse and wagon by 
collision with Street Cleaning 
cart 	  

To bar defendants from claiming 
interest in common lands of 
Gravesend 	  

To recover salary of 3,413 
Teachers, from January to 
June, 1899 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by moving gate on 
Greenpoint Avenue Bridge 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk 	 

Damages for death of intestate 
caused by Madison Square ex- 
plosion 	  

Damages for death of intestate 
killed in fall on sidewalk 	 

Damages for death of intestate 
caused by fall into excavation. 

To restrain awarding of con- 
tracts for hydrants 	 

To recover salary as Janitor of 
Girls' High School 	 

Damages for injury to property 
caused by operation of pump- 
ing station 	  

Damages for injury to property 
caused by operation of pump- 
ing station 	  

Damage to property caused by 
operation of pumping station 	 

To restrain operation of Spring 
Creek pumping station 	 

Damage to property caused by 
operation of pumping station 	 

Damage to property caused by 
operation of pumping station 	 

Damage to property caused by 
operation of pumping station. 

Damage to property caused by 
operation of pumping station 	 

Damage for injury to property 
caused by operation of pump- 
ing station 	  

Damages for false arrest 	 

Damages for personal injury; 
run over by Street Cleaning 
cart 	  

Loss of services of son, injured 
by Street Cleaning cart 	 

To foreclose lien on contract for 
construction of steam plant in 
City prison 	  

Damages for death of intestate 
in automobile accident 	 

Tried before Garretson, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $3,000. J. Widdecombe 
for the City. 

Tried before Adams, J. De-
cision reserved. E. C. Kindle-
berge rfor City. "Libel dis-
missed." 

 before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury. Juror withdrawn. J. 
C. Breckenridge for the City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff, 
$400. C. F. Collins for the 
City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $100. C. F. Collins for 

Trtihe  
ed City. 

re Sewell, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff, 
$2,500. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. and a 

D ry. 	Verdict for defendant. 
D. D. Whitney for the City. 

Tried before Kelly, J. Decision 
reserved. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. "Judgment for 

Trpieladintbieffl"  before Kelly, J., and a 

E 	 deismCiitsyse.d.  V.ry. Callahan  llahanfor the  
Tried before Gaynor, J. and a 

jury. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff. E. H. 
Wilson for the City. 

Tried before Kelly, J. Decision 
reserved on motion to dismiss 
complaint. D. D. Whitney 
for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff, 
$1,600. J. W. Covert for 
City. 

Tried before Holt, J. Decision 
reserved. E. C. Kindleberger 
for City. "Decree for li-
bellant against the City. Libel 
dismissed as to Harlem River 
No. 3." 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff, 
$500. C. F. Collins for the 
City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff, 
$6,500. C. F. Collins for 
City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $800. Motion to set ver-
dict aside granted. J. A. 
Stover for City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $75. J. G. Britt for the 
City. 

Tried before Marean, J. De-
cision reserved. J. W. Coombs 
for City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff. W. 
Hughes for the City. 

Tried before Smith, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$300. E. S. Malone for the 
City. 

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$4,000. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $x,250. C. F. Collins for 
the City. 

Tried before Sewell, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Marean, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. W. Hughes 
for the City. 

Tried before Marean, J. Deci-
sion reserved. W. Hughes for 
the City. "Judgment for de-
fendant." 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
reserved. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
reserved. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Judg. 
ment for plaintiff for $50 and 
allowance of $50. D. O'Leary 
for the City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
reserved. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
reserved. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
reserved. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
reserved. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
reserved. D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
rceisetyrved. D. O'Leary for the 

Tried before Amend, J. and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
against Woytisek and Here for 
$420 and in favor of Brodil 
and Tunney. J. F. O'Brien 
for the City. 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
C. Breckenridge for the City. 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
C. Breckenridge for Ctiy. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. De-
cision reserved. Fund dis-
tributed. J. L. O'Brien for 
the City. 

Tried before Truax, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. C. 
F. Collins for the City. 

56 292 

33 409 

38 23 

38 22 

33 182 

George F. Vogel, an 
infant, vs. City of 
New York and an- 
other 	  

Florence Dye vs. City 
of New York and 
another 	 

42 23 

45 77 

54 322 

5o 103 

40 136 

40 , 416 

25 18r 

51 	91 

40 141 

40 134 

40 418 

40 489 

37 325 

37 326 

39 303 



Sam= 3—(Continued). 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. 

William Johnston vs. 
City of New York. 

George Morgan vs. 
City of New York. 

Jane Compbell vs. 
City of New York. 

Mary Paynton vs. 
City of New York. 

Theresa A. S. Sheri-
dan vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

Sarah E. O'Brien vs 	 
City of New York 
et at 	  

	

William J. Bell vs 	 

	

City of New York 	 

40 i8o Alice E. Fitzpatrick, 
Administratrix, vs. 
City of New York. 

7 436 George Weber vs. 
City of New York. 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

To recover for services as Com- 
missioner of Deeds 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

To recover for services per- 
formed in carrying dirt 	 

Damages for injury to scow 
"Neptune" at Riker's Island. 

Damage for personal injury 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

To recover salary of husband, 
Fireman in Long Island City 
Fire Department 	 

To recover salary as Driver, 
Fire Department. 	  

Tried before Burr, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. and 
a jury. Verdict directed for 
the defendant. M. Hare for 
the City. 

Tried before Burr, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$2,500. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. 

'1 ried before Kelly, J. and a 

jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1,000. J. W. Covert for the 
C ity. 

Tried before Adams, J. (U. S. 
District Court). Decision re-
served. E. C. Kindleberger 
for the City. 

Tried before Adams, J. Libel 
dismissed. E. C. Kindle-
berger for the City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed 
as to City and J. B. McDon-
ald. W. J. O'Sullivan for 
the City. 

Tried before Burr, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $31.18. 
D. O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before Burr, T. Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $31.18. D. 
O'Leary for the City. 

44 1,4 

46  92  

43 307 

45 265 

58 193 

56 444 

38 139 

Herman Eckstein vs. 
City of New York. 

52 206 James Marrony vs. 
City of New York. 

A 163 People ex rd. Max 
Herzog, e x e tutor, 
vs. Tax Commis- 
sioners 	  

40  406 People ex rel. Law-
rence Fogarty vs. 
J. Cassidy, etc 	 

44 276 Thomas F. O'Rourke 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

44 276  

44 276 Thomas Reynolds vs. 
City of New York. 

38  424 

John T. Havanagh vs. 
City of New York. 
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39 267 John P. McDonald vs. 
The City of New 
York et al. 	  

People ex rd. Conti-
nental Insurance 
Co. vs. Tax Com- 

missioners 	  
People ex rel. North-

ern Assurance Co. 

	

vs. Tax Commis 	 

sioners 	  
The City of New 

York vs. the steam 
Wiz "Mattie" 	 

52 166 New York. New 
Haven and Hart-
ford Railroad Com-
pany vs. City of 
New York et al 	 

Robert B. Carpenter 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

54 382 Frederick Walter vs. 
G. B. M cClellan et 
al. 	  

31B 53 Katherine T. McAl-
lister vs. City of 
New York 	  

56 3o5 Jane Gordon. Admin-
istratrix, vs. City of 
New York 	  

49 160 People ex re. Freder-
ick W. Shepard vs. 
Commissioner 	o f 
Water Supply, etc 	 

D 220 People ex rd. Con-
solidated Gas Com-
pany vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	  

D 26 People ex rd. Ameri-
c a n Watchmen's 
Time Detective Co. 
vs. Tax Commis- 
sioners 	  

37 310 John Mulvey vs. City 
of New York and 

another 	  

46  87 Eliza W. Train vs. 
City of New York 
et at 	  

People ex rel. James 
Flannelly vs. N. J. 
Hayes 	  

Rose C. Hoye vs. J. 
T. Oakley 	 

John Backus vs. City 
of New York 	 

Richard Wanser vs. 
Police Commission- 
er et al 	  

People ex rel. Inter-
state Land Holding 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

D 52 People ex rel. Fred-
erick Ayer vs. Tax 
Commissioners 

D 22i People ex rd. Helen 
G. Collins vs. Tax 
Commissioners .... 

50 22 Lizzie Donovan, ad- 
ministrat r i x , vs. 
City of New York. 

Katherine L. Valen-
tine vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

Frank J. Farrell vs 	 

	

City of New York 	 

Joseph Buchanan vs. 
Board of Education 

Louis Silberman vs. 
City of New York. 

Anna Weishard vs. 
City of New York. 

Adolph Goetting vs. 
City of New York 
et at 	  

38 	72 Michael Berandini vs. 
City of New York. 

36 128 Charles Selig vs. City 
of New 1 ork et al. 

44 275 Jeremiah L. Crowley 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

James A. Kenny vs. 42  71 	

City of New York. 

Emily A. Burlingame 39 16  

vs. City of New 
York 	  

Damages for personal injury 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's personal property, 
1905 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's personal property 
of 1905 	  

Damages to ''Scow 23"  caused 
by collision with "Transfer 
29" 	  

To recover taxes paid, on the 
ground that they were illegal. 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by Murray Hill explo- 
sion 	  

To restrain making contract to 
construct reservoir, Katonah 
Station 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damages for death of husband 
killed by fall on sidewalk.... 

Mandamus to compel reinstate- 
ment as Clerk 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate, 1904 
and 1905 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property. 

1)amages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on Ninth ave- 
nue 	  

To secure partition of land on 
Madison avenue 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate- 
ment as Fireman 	  

To cancel assessment and water 
rates for 1903 and 1904 	 

Damages for personal injury, 
caused by fall on sidewalk 	 

Replevin to recover goods held. 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for 1904 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for 1904 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for 1904 

Damages for death of husband 
caused by fall on Jerome ave- 
nue 	  

Damage to property caused by 
overflowing sewer 	 

Damages for personal injury 
caused by fall on Myrtle ave- 
nue 	  

Salary as Attendance Officer... 

Damage to property caused by 
overflowing sewer 	  

caused by 

Damage to property caused by 
overflowing sewer 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by Street Cleaning cart 

Salary as Laborer in Park De- 
partment 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for 
1899 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate- 
ment as Assistant Foreman 	 

To recover salary as Messenger, 
Dock Department 	  

To recover salary as Messenger, 
Dock Department 	  

To recover salary as Messenger, 
Dock Department 	  

To recover salary as Messenger, 
Dock Department 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on Newtown 
Creek Bridge 	  

Damages for personal injuries 

	

caused by fall on Gates ave 	 
nue 	  

Tried before Davis, J., and a 
jury. Judgment for plaintiff 
against the City for $4,500. 
Decision reserved on motion to 
set verdict aside. J. A. Stover 
for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. De-
cision reserved. G. S. Cole. 
man for the City. "Assessment 
vacated."  

Tried before O'Gorman, J. De-
cision reserved. G. S. Cole-
man for City. "Assessment 
vacated." 

Tried before Adams, J. Decision 
reserved. E. C. Kindleberger 
for City. Decree for libel 
against tug "Mattie,"  dis-
missed as to "Transfer." 

Demurrer argued before Wallace, 
J. Decision reserved. E. C. 
Kindleberger for City. "De-
murrer overruled." 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$6,000. Decision reserved on 
motion to set aside verdict. C. 
F. Collins for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. J. T. Malone 
for the City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
reserved. D. D. 'Whitney for 
the City. 

Tried before Keogh, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff, 
$2,500. J. W. Covert for the 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Decision 
reserved. P. E. Callahan for 
the City. "Writ granted." 

Tried before McCall, J. Deci-
sion reserved. E. C. Kindle-
berger for City "Assessment 
vacated." 

Tried before McCall, J. Deci-

sion reserved. C. A. Peters 

for the City. 

Tried before Davis, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
against codefendant and in 
favor of the City. J. A. Stover 
for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, 3. De-
cision reserved. J. C. A. 
O'Neil for the City. " Prop-
erty divided." 

Tried before Maddox, J. and a 

E. 	
Verdict for relator. P. 

E. Callahan for the City. 
Tried before Gaynor, J. Decision 

reserved. E. H. Wilson for 
City. 

Tried before Marean, J. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
Y. E. Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. 	De- 
cision reserved. J. W. Covert 
for City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. De-
cision reserved. E. C. Kindle-
berger for City. "Assessment 
reduced to $zoo,000." 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. 
Writ dismissed and assessment 
confirmed. E. C. Kindleber-
ger for City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. De-
cision reserved. E. C. Kindle-
berger for City. "Assessment 
reduced to $48,950." 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$5,000. J. C. Breckinridge for 
City. 

Tried before Smith, J. Verdict 
for plaintiff for $470. D. D. 
Whitney for City. 

Tried before Garretson, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $250. 1). O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Garretson, J. Judg-
ment for defendant on the 
merits. ' D. O'Leary for the 
City. 

Tried before Maddox, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $137.50. 
D. D. Whitney for City. 

Tried before Maddox, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $130. D. 
D. Whitney for the City. 

Tried before Maddox, J. De-
cision reserved. D. Joyce for 
the City. "Judgment for de-
fendant."  

Tried before Adams, J. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
M. Hare for the City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $1,000. C. McIntyre for 
the City. 

Tried before Amend, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed. J. 
A. Stover for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury. Verdict directed for 
defendant. A. Sweeny for the 
City. 

Tried before Leventritt, J. 
Judgment for relator. E. C. 
Kindleberger for City. 

Tried before Adams, J. and a 
jury. Verdict for relator. E. 
S. Malone for the City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. De-
cision reserved. J. F. O'Brien 

for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff."  

Tried before O'Gorman, J. De-
cision reserved. J. F. O'Brien 

for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff."  

Tried before O'Gorman, J. De-

cision reserved. J. F. O'Brien 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff."  

Tried before O'Gorman, J. De-
cision reserved. J F. O'Brien 

for the City. "Judgment for 

plaintiff."  
Tried before Burr, J., and a 

jury. Complaint dismissed. P. 

E Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Burr, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

48  439 Louise G. Ibbeken, 
an infant, etc., vs. 
City of New York. 

5o 35o Botto Stephano vs. 
City of New York. 

5o 40o William Doyle vs. 
City of New York. 

5o 307 Frank Andrea vs. 
City of New York. 

so 308 Bernhard Cohen vs. 
City of New York. 

so 309 Adolph Goldstein vs. 
City of New York. 

so 309 Joseph losepher  vs.  
City o New York .  

so 310 Frank Panasci vs. 
City of New York. 

so 3i0 Frank Panasci and 
another vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

so 3 t Joseph Reichert vs 	 

	

City of New York 	 

so 311 Joe Sykin vs. City of 
New York 	 

so 3rt John Tillery vs. City 
of New York 	 

49 178 Julia Adams vs. City 
of New York 	 

49 179 Samuel Auerbach vs. 
City of New York. 

Trials in Municipal Courts. 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk at Mt. Morris Park 
and One Hundred and Twen- 
ty-seventh street, $500 	 

Damages for loss of services of  
Louise G. Ibbeken, $25o 	 

For services as Plumber, De-
parment of Charities, $62.50.. 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being struck by 
Street Cleaning cart on Sher- 
iff street, $250 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Fannie Birbaum, $2oo 	 

For damages to personal prop-
erty caused by overflow of de- 
fective sewer, $175.5o 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $75 	  

For damage to coach sustained 
by striking obstruction on 
roadway of Graham avenue, 
Astoria, $300 	  

To recover jewelry in the pos-
session of the Property Clerk 
for value, $ oo 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall from wagon 
due to defective paving of 
West street, $5oo 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $300 	  

To recover for services in bury-
ing deceased pensioner of 
Civil War, $35 	  

To recover fees for services as 
Notary Public in Bellevue 
Hospital, $215.37 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by flooding from 
broken water-main, $30 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being struck by 
Street Cleaning cart, $5oo 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall from coach 
due to defective paving of 
Sixtieth street. Bro iklvn, $5oo 

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $255 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $367.15 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $276.71 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $275 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $294.50 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $495 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $178.50 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $274.50 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
Sewer, $232 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $5oo 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $500 	  

Tried before Seaman, J. De-
cision reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff for $15o." 

Tried before Seaman, T. De-
cision reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff for $75." 

Tried before Martin, J. 1. T. 
Burden, Jr., for the City. 
"Judgment for plaintiff for 
$62.50."  

Tried before Hoffman, J. De-
cision reserved. J. A. Stover 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $ too." 

Tried before Hoffman, J. De-
cision reserved. J. A. Stover 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $50." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. T. T. O'Neill for 
the City. 'Judgment for de-
fendant."  

Tried before Walsh, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $75." 

Tried before Kadien, J. Deci-
sion reserved. E. S. Malone 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff, $231.06." 

Tried before Boesch J. De-
cision reserved. S'. P. Dan-
zig for the t_.ity. "Judgment 
for plaintiff."  

Tried before Murray, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$200. I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
the City. 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. "Judgment for plain-
tiff for E3oo." J. T. 0 'Veill 
for the City. 

Tried before Martin, J. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $35. ' 
I. T. Burden, Jr., for the 
City. 

Tried before Joseph, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Seaman, j. De-
cision reserved. J. G. Britt 
for the City. "Judgment for 
defendant." 

Tried before Hoyer, J. Decision 
reserved. I. T. Burden, Jr., 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $125." 

Tried before VanWart, J. De-
cision reserved. .  W. Covert 
for the City. "J- udgment for 
plaintiff for $35o." 

Tried before Walsh, T. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for 
the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $87." 

Tried before Walsh, 3. Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $too. 
J. T. O'Neill for the City. 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for 
the City. 	" Judgment for 
plaintiff for $150." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for the 
city. "Complaint dismissed 
with costs." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. T. T. O'Neill for the 
City. "Complaint dismissed 
with costs."  

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. "Complaint dismissed 
with costs."  

Tried before Walsh, J. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff for ;too."  
J. T. O'Neill for the City. 

'Fried before Walsh, J. Decisio* 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. "Complaint dismissed."  

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. "Judgment for plaintiff 
for $75. ' 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. "Judgment for plaintiff 
for t.:22."  

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. "Judgment for plaintiff 
for $222." 

SCHEDULE 3— (Continued). 

Register 
and 	Title of Action. 

Folio. 
Nature of Action. Disposition. 

E 

D 1 

53 75 

341  33 

35 193 

5o 326 

3iB 363 

56 28o 

D 51 

45 274 

40 286 

45 384 

44 207 

44 208 Damages to property 
overflowing sewer 

48  44o Anthony G. Ibbeken 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

49 '35 John J. Delehanty vs. 
City of New York. 

48  i79 Fannie Birbaum, an 
infant, etc., vs. City 
of New York 	 

48 1So Israel Birbaum vs. 
City of New York. 

47 441  David Hartman vs. 
City of New York. 

48 261 Bertha Weinberger 
vs. City cf New 
York 	  

51 	13 Emil }Towles vs. City 
of New York ...... 

48  467 Adolph Singer vs. T. 
F. O'Connor 	 

50 225 Tames F. Elliott vs. 
City of New York. 

49 91 Albert F. Wilkinson 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

so 327 Charles Muhtort vs. 
City of New York. 

37 io8 George 0. Sayer vs. 
City of New York. 

5o tog Jose G. Garcia vs. 
City of New York. 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. 
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SCHEDULE 3-(Continued). SCHEDULE a-(Continued). 

Register 
and 

Folio. 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. 

49 1 79 

49 1 79 

49 182 

49 184 

Augustus Bauer vs. 
City of New York. 

Esther Becker vs. 
City of New York. 

Benjamin W. Harris 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

Luigi Sine, vs. City 
of New York ...... 

George H. Ward vs. 
City of New York. 

49 322 Sarah Gutfleisch vs. 
City of New York. 

49 184 

50 331 

49 ,8o 

49 18i 

Ciro Bertola vs. City 
of New York 	 

Mary E. Beckmann 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

Kate Diefenthaler vs. 
City of New York. 

5o 181 

49 181  

49 182 

Elizabeth Drummond 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

Joseph Kraker vs. 
City of New York. 

Ludwig Faber vs. 
City of New York. 

49 183 Richard Kyke vs. City 
of New York 	 

49 183 Nina Schlichthing vs. 
City of New York. 

49 184 

49 	96 Christina Maichlo vs. 
City of New York. 

Frederick Zorn vs. 
City of New York. 

46 173 Maurice Berkowitz vs. 
City of New York. 

Ellen Curran, as ad-
ministratfix, etc., of 
Michael Curran, de-
ceased, vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

49 itio Andrew Bayer vs 	 

	

City of New York 	 

48 493 

50  337 Angelina O'Connor vs. 
City of New York. 

so 338 Hugh O'Connor vs. 
City of New York. 

49 47 George Moschkowitz 
vs. City of New 
York et al 	 

50 438  Henry Trowbridge vs. 
City of New York 

51 177 

46 243 

51 	4 Timothy Harrington 
vs. City of New 
York 	 • 

Patrick Whalen vs. 
City of New York. 

Stevenson Towle vs. 
City of New York. 

49 466 

49 464 

51 208 

51 431  

51 159 

51 113 

49 457 

49 457 

49 458  

49 459 

49 459 

49 465 

49 465 

Adam Edelman vs. 
City of New York. 

Charles N. Ebbetts 
and another vs. 
City of New York. 

Annie P. Stevens vs. 
City of New York.. 

Elizabeth Krout vs. 
City of New York 
(Action No. 1)..., 

Elizabeth Krout vs. 
City of New York 
(Action No. 2).... 

Elizabeth Krout vs. 
City of New York 
(Action No. 3).... 

Harry Jaffe vs. City 
of New York 	 

Morris Cohen vs. 
City of New York 
(Action No. 2). • • • 

Morris Cohen vs. City 
of New York (Ac- 
tion No. 3) 	 

Tobias Eltzler vs. City 
of New York 	 

Max Fryer vs. City 
of New York (Ac- 
tion No. 3) 	 

Max Fryer vs. City of 
New York (Action 
No. 4) 	  

Mary A. Bennett vs. 
City of New York. 

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $500 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $500 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $246 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $360 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $250 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $382 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
son injured by fall on Eliza- 
beth street, $250 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $300 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $120 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $203 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused bY overflow of defective 
sewer, $167 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defective 
sewer, $5oo 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $500..... 	 

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $,6o 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $370 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $350 	  

For damage to horse injured by 
falling into hole on Madison 
street, $150 	  

To recover balance of salary as 
Laborer in the Department of 
Water Supply, Borough of 
Queens, $404 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $225 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk at Third avenue and 
Forty-seventh street, $5oo 	 

Damages for loss of services of 
Angelina O'Connor, $5oo 	 

To foreclose mechanics' lien on 
contract for repairing Public 
School 32 	  

To recover water taxes paid 
under protest, $126.25 	 

To recover for services as City 
Surveyor, $160.30 	 

To recover balance of salary as 
Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning 	  

To recover value of horse killed 
by fall into hole on East 
Twenty-second street, Brook- 
lyn, $250 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall from carriage 
due to obstruction on King's 
highway, $5oo 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $475 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $328.60 	 

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $500 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $450 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $310.20 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $200 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $354.75 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $198.05 	 

For damage to personal prcperty 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $374.50 	 

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $262.75 	 

To recover rental of premises on 
St. Edward's place, occupied 
by Street Cleaning Depart- 
ment, $250 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $5oo 	  

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. "Judgment for plaintiff 
for $425." 

Tried before Ferguson, J. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
119." 

Tried before Walsh, 1. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. "Judgment for plaintiff 
for $75.'' 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for 
the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $300."  

Tried before Walsh, J. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $222.". 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. "Judgment for plaintiff 
for $272." 

Tried before Sanders, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Ferguson, J. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$168." 

Tried before Ferguson, J. De-
cision reserved.. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Ferguson, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$15o. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Ferguson, J. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$162." 

Tried before Ferguson, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $160." 

Tried before Ferguson, J. T. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "judg-
ment for plaintiff for $313.4o.' ,  

Tried before Ferguson, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $100." 

Tried before Ferguson, J. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $275."  

Tried before Ferguson, J. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
Si84." 

Tried before Moore, J. and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
I T. Burden, Jr., for the 
City. 
Tried before Kadien, J. De-
cision reserved. E. S. Malone 
for the City. "Judgment for 
defendant." 

Tried before Ferguson, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gard-
iner, Jr., for the City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $75." 

Tried before Martin, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$25. I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
the City. 

Tried before Martin, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$25. I. T. Burden for the 
City. 

Defendant's demurrer to the 
complaint argued before Fal-
lon, J. Decision reserved. I. 
T. Burden, Jr., for the City. 
"Demurrer overruled." 

Tried before McLaughlin, J. De-
cision reserved. P. Frank for 
the City. "Judgment for de-
fendant.

, 
 ' 

Tried before McLaughlin, J. 
Judgment forplaintiff. P. 
Frank for the City. 

Tried before Joseph, J. Deci-
sion reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "Com-
plaint dismissed." 

Tried before Ferguson, J. Com-
plaint dismissed on the merits. 
J. T. O'Neill for the City. 

Tried before Williams, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $250. J. T. O'Neill for 
the City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. T. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $350." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. 'I'. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$300. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J.  De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$125." Decision reserved. 

Tried before Williams, J. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$225." Decision reserved. 

Tried before Williams, J. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. "Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$1 so." Decision reserved. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Ferguson, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. W. 
Coombs for the City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. De• 
cision reserved.. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $250." 

51 175 Mary Smith vs. City 
of New York 	 

49 320 John Boylan vs. City 
of New York 	 

49 321 Louis Beerman vs. 
City of New York. 

Louis Heil vs. City 49 323 	
of New York 	 

William Ilorstman vs. 49 323 	
City of New York.. 

Robert Heyer vs. City 49 448 	
of New York 	 

Jennie Wheaton vs. 49 449 	
City of New York. 

5o 127 Samuel Auerbach vs. 
City of New York.. 

59 129 Frieda Currier vs. 
City of New York.. 

5o 13o Robert E. Morse vs. 
City of New York.. 

49 326 John Zweier vs. City 
of New York 	 

51 16o August Menninger vs. 
City of New York. 

52 156 John Bertram and an-
other vs. City of 
New York (Action 
No. 1) 	  

52 157 John Bertram and an-
other vs. City of 
New York (Action 
No. 2) 	  

John Bertram and an-
other vs. City of 
New York (Action 
No. 3) 	  

Peter Lepper vs. City 
of New York 	 

Nicholas Wirth vs. 
City of New York. 

Edward Cook vs. The 
City of New York. 

52' 168 Metropolitan Engine 
Company vs. The 
City of New York. 

52 117 Kolman Rees vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. I) .... 

52 118 Kolman Rees vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 2).... 

52 118 Kolman Rees vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 3) .... 

52 118 Kolman Rees vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 4)• • • - 

52 119 Samuel Scharf vs. 
The City of New 

	

York (Action No 	 
x) 	  

52 119 Samuel Scharf vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 2) 	 

52 1i9 Samuel Scharf vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 3) 	 

52 12o Samuel Scharf vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 4)• • • • 

	

52 117 Jacob Fussfeld vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

5o 323George Dalglies h vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

51 454 Sarah Gordman vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

48 262 

51 310 

52 116 

	

52 36 Hersch Heyer vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Gustav Leinert vs 	 49 325 	
The City of New 
York 	  

William H. Hanning 51  423 	
vs. The City of New 
York 	  

	

52 33o Edward J. Kaise vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

51 13 John G. Ficken vs. 
The City of New 
York. 	  

	

Teresa Kinsella vs 	 51 90 	
The City of New 
York 	  

	

51 229 John Ennequist vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

To recover value of services as 
Janitress of Town Hall, Ja- 
maica, $75 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $432 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $455 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $1 44 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $320 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $127.40 	 

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $470 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $300 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $160 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $457 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $273 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $304 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $5oo 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $500 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $500 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $375 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, 	 

To recover amount due for pub-
lishing corporation notices in 
"Morning Telegraph," $208.50 

To recover amount due under 
section 722 of Charter, 
$483.87 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$459.77 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$432.29 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$5oo 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$472.20 	  

For damages to personal prop-
erty caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $5oo 	 

For damages to personal prop-
erty caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $5oo 	 

For damages to personal prop-
erty caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $5oo 	 

For damages to personal prop-
erty caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $425 	 

For damages to personal prop-
erty caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $5oo 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $225 	  

For damages to property, caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $95 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $96.25 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $86.5o 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $463.50 	  

For damage to crockery in 
wagon caused by collision with 
Street Cleaning cart, $45. • • • 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $495 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on Delancey 
Street Plaza for new bridge, 
$500 	  

To recover eoualized rate of sal- 
ary as Fireman, $16.67 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $458.25 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $250 	  

To recover for services as 
Street Sweeper, $375 	 

Tried before McLaughlin, J. 
Decision reserved. D. O'Leary 
for the City. 

Tried before Williams, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
847-40- J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$175. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. Judg. 
ment directed for Plaintiff for 
$1o1.75. J. T O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$126. J. T. O'Neill fur the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$85. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$25o. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$757. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, j. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$5o. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, j. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$175. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, j. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$150. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. D. D. Whit-
ney for the City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff for $500." 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. D. D. Whit-
ney for the City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff for $500." 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. D. D. Whit-
ned for the City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff for $5oo." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. j. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $200." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. T. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $225." 

Tried before Joseph, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff. F. J. 
Byrne for the City. 

Tried before McLaughlin, J. 
Decision reserved. P. Frank 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, j. De-
cision reserved. T. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
Plaintiff for $275." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $265." 

Tried before Williams. J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $too." 

'Fried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $175." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. T. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $.400." 

Tried before Williams, J. 	De- 
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neil 
for the City. "Judgment for 
Plaintiff for $44o." 

Tried before Williams, J. 	De- 
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neil 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $375." 

Tried before Williams, J. 	De- 
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neil 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $300." 

Tried before Williams. J. 	De- 
cision reserved. "Judgment 
for plaintiff for $400." 

Tried before Lynch, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neil for 
the City. 	" Judgment for 
plaintiff for $200." 

Tried before Lynch, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neil for 
tfie City. 	" Judgment for 
plaintiff for $10." 

Tried before Lynch, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $29.50. 
J. T. O'Neil for the City. 

Tried before Lynch, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $40. J. 
T. O'Neil for the City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neil 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Hoyer, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Lynch, T. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neil 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $too." 

Tried before Worcester, T. 
Complaint dismissed. I. T. 
Burden, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Seaman, J. De-
cision reserved. Judgment 
for plaintiff. I. T. Burden, 
jr. for the City. 

Tried before Lynch, T. 	De- 
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neil 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $100." 

Tried before Lynch. T. 	De- 
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neil 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $r25." 

Tried befote Williams, J. De-
cision reserved.. E. Walker 
for the City. "

J
udgment for 

plaintiff." 

52 157 

49 324 

49 1 33 

52 204 

Joe Strol vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 

Joe Strol vs. The City 
of New York (Ac- 
tion No. 2) 	 

Heyman Beckerman 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

S's 
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Folio. 
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Register 
and 	Title of Action. 

Folio. 
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51 491 

52 95 

52 277 

52 347 

52  345 

53 137 

52  479 

so 92 

50  92 

53 49 

51 131 

51 378 

51  379 

	

Charles W. Albert vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Michele Marcontnone 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

Nicholas Delpiano vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Herman Sussman and 
another vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 1) 	 

Herman Sussman and 
another vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 2) 	 

Herman Sussman and 
another vs. The 
City of New York 
(Action No. 3) 	 

Daniel A. Fisher vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Samuel Bertine vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Joseph Schaefer vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Emil F. Wagner vs. 
The City of New 
York (Action No. 1) 

Emil F. Wagner vs. 
the City of New 
York (Action No. 2) 

William E. Burke vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Max Freeman vs. The 
City of New York. 

5o 305 Henry Hoppe, an in-
fant. by guardian 
ad litem, vs. The 
City of New York. 

5o 306 Andrew H. C. Hoppe 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

52 113 Florence Ohlmey•er 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

53 445 

53 474 

53 476 

53 442 

5o 107 

50 111 

50 III 

53 284 

5o 79 August Helmke vs. 
The City of New 
York (Action No. 
1) 	  

5o 79 August Helmke vs. 
The City of New 
York (Action No. 
2) 	  

54 168 John Donnelly vs. 
William Hodgins 

51  493 

	

John Schander vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Ferdinand Hose h 
Company vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

Jacob Greenberg vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

George Scheech vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Henry Gurland vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Walter L. Follett vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Richard Werner vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Martin Kilcoyne vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Louis Fink vs. The 
City of New York. 

1  494 

53 292 

51 251 

Howard A. Sperry, 

	

as trustee, etc., vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Bernard Manning vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Gottfried Westernach-
er vs. The City of 
New York 	 

54 46 Asher Spiegelglass 
vs. J. T. Carey... 

52 158 Charles Hous vs. The 
City of New York. 

52 159 Charles Hous and an-
other vs. The City 
of New York 	 

52 16o 

52 156 

54 131  

5 1  337 

Jacob Kaplan vs. The 
City of New York. 

John Bertram and an-
other vs. The City 
of New York 	 

Mary Fryers vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

Isidore Slonithsky vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$500 	  

For excessive water rent charges, 
$150 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer. 
$219 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$307.50 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$475 	  

For balance of salary as La-
borer during period of sus- 
pension, $142 	  

Personal injuries by being hurt 
by Street Cleaning cart, $500.. 

Damages for loss of services of 
Henry Hoppe, $200 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of West Forty-second street, 
$500 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $500 	  

Damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of de- 
fective sewer, 55oo 	 

Damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of de- 
fective sewer, $500 	 

For damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of de- 
fective sewer, 55oo 	 

For damage to personal prop-
erty caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $257 	 

For damage to personal prop-
erty, caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $150 	 

For damage to personal prop-
erty, caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $177 	 

For damage to personal prop-
erty, caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $500 	 

For damage to personal prop-
erty, caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $190.45• • • •• • 

For damage to personal prop-
erty, caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $218.75 	 

Damages for alleged assault, 
$500 . 	  

For damage to personal prop-
erty caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $294 	 

For damage to personal prop-
erty caused by overflow of 
defective sewer, $486.25 	 

To recover balance due on con-
tract between City and Rich- 
ard K. Fox, $402.30 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Hudson avenue, 
$500 	  

To recover groceries in posses-
sion of defendant or value, 
$111.79 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $326.85 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $399.50 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective 
sewer, $403.60 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$490.40 	  

Personal injuries, fall on 
Bethune street, $5120 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$89.40 	  

Tried before Hoffman, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$250. J. T. O'Neil for the 
City. 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. J. II. Gard-
ner, Jr., for the City. "judg-
ment for plaintiff." 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gard• 
ner for the City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff.' 

Tried before Martin, J. De• 
cision reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "judgment 
for plaintiff." 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "judgment for 
plaintiff for $125." 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
the plaintiff." 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
the plaintiff." 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
the plaintiff." 

Tried before McLoughlin, J 
Decision reserved. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. "Corn• 
plaint dismissed." 

Tried before Lynch, J. Deci-
sion reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "judgment for 
plaintiff for $95•40.' 

Tried before Lynch, J. Deci• 
sion reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "judgment for 
plaintiff for 598." 

Tried before Lynch, J. Deci• 
sion reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for 5130." 

Tried before Worcester, J. and 
a jury. Verdict directed for 
defendant. Motion to set aside 
verdict. Argued. Decision re-
served. I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
the City. "Motion granted and 
judgment directed for plain-
tiff." 

Tried before Lynn, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Lynn, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. 1. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Joseph, j., and a 
j_ury. Verdict for defendant. 
J. A. Stover for the City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgm ent for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. De- ' 
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. E. Walker for 
the City. "Judgment for plain-
tiff for $125." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. E. Walker for 
the City. "Judgment for plain-
tiff for $75." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. E. Walker for 
the City. "Judgment for plain-
tiff for $75." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. . T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Complaint dis-
missed with 520 costs." 

Tried before \ an Wart, 1. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Complaint dis-
missed with $15 costs." 

Tried before Murray, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Walsh, J. Com-
plaint dismissed with 520 
costs. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before Walsh, J. Com-
plaint dismissed with 520 
costs. J. T. O'Neill for the 
City. 

Tried before McLoughlin, J. 
Decision reserved. D. O'Leary 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. W. Hughes for the 
City. 

Tried before Walsh, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. D. Joyce 
for the City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. Be' 
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Worcester, J. De-
cision reserved. 1. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Lynch, J. Decision 
reserved. J, H. Gardner, Jr., 
for the City. "Complaint dis-
missed." 

	

53 472  Samuel Baumohl vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

53 477 Oliver B. Van Buren 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

51  247 Adolph Goldstein vs 	 

York 	  
The City of New 

51 249 Guiseppe Morrella vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

5o 130 Henry Kloppenberg 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

so 298 Fanny Kem vs. The 
City of Ne

p 
 w York. 

S. Seeley Brown and 53 439 
another vs. The 
City of New York. 

53 122 Abraham Weinnick 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

53 443 Louis Fink vs. The 
City of New York. 
(Action No. 4) • • 

53 279 William Ahnemann 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

Samuel Baumohl vs 	 53 473 	
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Morris Friedman vs 	 53 96 	
The City of New 
York 	  

52 346 Henry Josephowitz 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

53 281 Louis Griener vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

52  343 Matilda Anderson vs 	 

York 	  
The City of New 

54 246 Mary A. Bell vs. The 
City of New York 

54 	6 Joseph F. McCort vs 	 

York 	  
The City of New 

	

Henry Wisbauer vs 	 53 138 	
The City of New 
York 	  

James H. Flanigan 54 1
47 vs. The City of 

New York 	 

53 440  Christopher Kenehan 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

George, P. Gaetjens 53 441 	
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

Dode Bostwick vs 	 54 268 	
The City of New 
York 	  

	

54 269 Edwin Bostwick vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Frank Pater no vs 	 53 Ito 	
The City of New 
York 	  

	

53 11 5 Michele Rosalio vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

5 1  337 John W. Beatty vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

51 123 Augusta Krickmann 
vs The City of 
New York 	 

61 	69 Charles - L. Johnston 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

53 481  Doc Tasker vs. T. F 	 
O'Connor 	 

54 210 Annie Lossen vs. The 
City of New York. 

54 295 Frederick A. Baker 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

56 s 

54 473 

54 256 

56 274 

56 163 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$459.45 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$449 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$379.80 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$445 	  

For damage to pro rty caused 
by overflow of defec

pe
tive sewer, 

$200 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
5Soo 	  
Damages for injuries to horse 
and wagon, caused by collision 
with patrol wagon, $232.50 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$499.80 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$31 5 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$425 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$500 	  

For damage to prOperty caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
55oo 	  

• 
For damage to property caused 

by overflow of defective sewer, 
$475 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$307.23 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$500 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Central Park, 
West, near Seventy-third 
street, 55oo 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of West Thirty-seventh street, 
55oo 	  

To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Clerk in Charities 
Department, $238.87 	 

To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Recreation Pier At- 
tendant, $162.50 	  

To recover balance of salary as 
Wheelwright, Fire Depart-
ment, during period of sus- 
pension, $189 	  

To recover balance of salary as 
Laborer, Fire Department, 
during period of suspension, 
$3oo 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of Nott avenue, 
Queens, $500 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Dode Bostwick, 55oo 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$294 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$500 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$500 	  

For damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $500 	  

For damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $250 	  

To recover money in possession 
of defendant 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by falling on ice 
on sidewalk of Hudson ave- 
nue, Brooklyn, $500 	 

To recover for services as Sten-
ographer to Board of Coro- 
ners, $297.48 	  

To recover for services as Coro- 
ner's Clerk, $1:646 	 

To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Office Boy, Law 
Department, $257 	  

As assignee to recover damages 
for breach of contract for 
hire of a horse and cart, $210 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$500 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being struck by 
mud thrown by Street Clean-
ing employee on Fulton street, 
$loo 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by being struck by 
mud thrown by Street Clean-
ing employee pn Fulton street, 
$100 	  

For damages to personal prop-
erty sustained by overflow of 

defective sewer, $67.50 	 

Tried before Lynch, J. Decision 
reserved. J. H. Gardner for 
the City. "Judgment for plain-
tiff for $175." 

Tried before 1...ynch, J. Decision 
reserved. J. H. Gardner for 
the City. "Judgment for plain-
tiff for $295." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved.. T. O'Neill for 
the City. "Judgment for plain-
tiff for $250." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for 
the City. "Judgment for plain-
tiff for $i5o." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for 
the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for 5i 5o." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. T. O'Neill for 
the City. "Isio judgment." 

Defendant's demurrer to com- 

taint. Argued before Fallon, 
. Decision reserved. I. T. 
urden, Jr., for the City. 

"Demurrer sustained with 
costs." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved.. T. O'Neill 
for the City. ")udgment for 
plaintiff for $400." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "judgment for 
plaintiff for $225." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $225." 

Tried before Lynch, J. Judg-
ment directed for plaintiff for 
$500. J. H. Gardiner, Jr., 
for the City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Van Wart, J. 
Complaint dismissed. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. 

Tried before Van Wart, J. 
Decision reserved. 	J . T. 
O'Neill for the City. Judg-
ment for plaintiff for 515o. 

Tried before Van Wart, J. 
Complaint dismissed. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. 

Tried before Joseph, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$200. I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
the City. 

Tried before Martin, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$200. I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
the City. 

Tried before Murray, J. Deci• 
sion reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Murray, J. De-
cision reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Fallon, J. Decision 
reserved. A. Sweeney for the 
City. "Judgment for defend-
ant." 

Tried before Fallon, J. 	Deci- 
sion reserved. A. Sweeney 
for the City. "Judgment for 
defendant." 

Tried before McLoughlin, 
Complaint dismissed. 
O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before McLoughlin, 
Complaint 	dismissed. 
O'Leary for the City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Lynch, J. Decision 
reserved. J. H. Gardiner, Jr., 
for the City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff for 5t go." 

Tried before Lynch, I.; decision 
reserved. J. H. Gardiner, Jr., 
for the City. "Complaint dis-
missed." 

Tried before Lynch. J.; decision 
reserved. J. H. Gardiner, Jr., 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Hoffman, J. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff." S. P. 
Danzig for the City. 

Tried before Walsh, J. "judg-
ment for defendant." P. E. 
Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Walsh, J. Judg-
ment reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff." 

Tried before Hoyer, J.•, decision 
reserved. R. E. T. Riggs for 
the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff." 

Tried before Roesch, J.; decision 
reserved. R. E. T. Riggs for 
the City. "Complaint dis-
missed." 

Tried before Lynn, j.; decision 
reserved. J. A. Stover for 
the City. "Complaint dis-
missed." 

Tried before Lynn, J.; decision 
reserved. J. 

Lynn, 
 Gardiner, Jr., 

for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $275," 

Tried before Van Wart, J. 
"Complaint dismissed." P. E. 
Callahan for the City. 

Tried before Van Wart, J. 
"Complaint dismissed. P. E. 
Callahan for the City. 

Submitted to Van Wart, g.;  de-
cision  reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City, 'Complaint dis-
missed." 

Damages for loss of horse in-
jured by carelessness of Driver 
in Street Cleaning Depart- 
ment, $225 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $425.05 	  

For damage to personal property 
caused by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $466.90 	  

To recover for goods sold to 
Bridge Department, $482.10 	 

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$131 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$476.35 	  

For damage to property caused 
by overflow of defective sewer, 
$500 	  

Francis J. O'Connor 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

Ernest H. Juergens 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

Martin J. Durkin vs. 
The City of New 
York (action No. 
1) 	  

Jos. Wingerfield vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

Jos. H. Delaney vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

56  164 Joseph V. Scully vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

56 251 Walter E. Burhenne 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

374 



John W. Gates vs. 
City of New York. 

John Jones vs. City 
of New York 	 

Leopold Kern and 
another vs. City of 
New York 	 

Jacob Penner vs. City 
of New York 	 

Armaverin Sariyan 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

Levine Sariyan, in-
fant, vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

Paul W. Kohloff vs 	 

	

City of New York 	 

James J. Travers vs. 
City of New York. 

John Nast vs. City 
of New York 	 

David Leddy, infant, 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

52 34 

58 56 Gussie Holzmann vs. 
City of New York. 

52 106 Louis Sherman vs. 
City of New York. 

Fred F. Ortleb vs. 
City of New York. 

46 193 Max P. Juditsky vs. 
City of New York. 

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

51 	2 John Walsh vs. City 
of New York et al. 

Damage to horse injured in fall 
cn Sullivan street 	 

53 227 Michael Abramson 
(Actions Nos. 3, 4, 
5 and 6) vs. City 
of New York 	 

Isidore Salomin (No. 
5) vs. City of New 
York 	  

Benjamin Rosenblock 
(Actions Nos. 1, 2 
and 3) vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

Morris Minker (No 	 
i) vs. City of New 
York 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

51  377 

33 114 

53 2,  

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE S.,— (Costitsued). SCHEDULE 3—(Continued). 

  

Register 
and 

Folio. 

Register 
and 

Folio, 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition: 

51 

51 

Francis P. Callahan 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

John Gallagher vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Peter Griffin vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

Walter Trummer vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

United States Fire-
Proof Account 
Book and Box 
Company vs. The 
City of New York. 

54 278 Charlotte W. Gloster, 
an infant, by 
guardian ad litem 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

Harry L. Dunce vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

William M. Finck vs. 
T. F. O'Connor 	 

Robert Russell vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Sylvanus Browning 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

54 337 

54 334 

45 113 

54 25 

56 151 

58 159 

58 19 

56 28 

54 331  

54 335 

53 28  

53 243 

56 143 

53 259 

To recover for goods sold and 
delivered to Park Department 

To recover balance of salary as 
Driver, Street Cleaning De- 
partment 	  

To recover value of work, labor 
and services 	  

To recover possession of part of 
Jefferson Market Building .. 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by being hit by iron 
bolt 	  

Damages for nersonal injuries 
caused by fall on Allen street. 

Submitted to Van Wart, A.; de- 
cision reserved. J. T. 	'Neill 
for the City. 

Submitted to Van Wart, J. de-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. 

Submitted to Van Wart, /.; de-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. 

Submitted to Van Wart, J. ; de-
cision reserved. J. T. O'Neill 
for the City. 

Tried before Martin, J.  de-
cision reserved. It. E. T. 
Riggs for the City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff.' 

Tried before Walsh, j.; and a 
jury; verdict for plaintiff for 
Sioo. P. E. Callahan for the 
City. 

Submitted to Van Wart, J ; de-
cision reserved. J. H. 01)'Neill 
for the City. 

Tried before Hover, J.; judg-
ment for plaintiff. S. P. Dan-
zig for the City. 

Tried before Lynch, J.; decision 
reserved. J. H. Gardiner, Jr., 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff, $200." 

Tried before Lynn, J. Decision 
reserved. I. T. Burden, Jr., 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff, $194.4t." 

Tried before Lynn, J. Decision 
reserved, I, T. Burden, Jr., 
for 	City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff, 

 the 
inttiff, 

t.48 
 

Tried before Joseph, J. and a 
ury. Verdict for idaintiff, 

5132.75. I. T. Burden, Jr., 
for City. 

Tried before. Van Wart, J. 
Judgment directed for plain-
tiff, $35. S. K. Probasco for 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gar-
diner for the City. 

Tried before Moore, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant 
with costs. R. E. T. Riggs 
for City. 

Tried before Moore, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for defendant. 
R. E. T. Riggs for City. 

Tried before Martin, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff, 
$500. I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
City 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gard. 
diner, Jr., for City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gar-
diner. Ir., for City. 

Tried before Kelly, J., and a 

P

ry. Verdict for plaintiff, 
oo. P. E. Callahan for the 

Tried
ity. 

 before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gar-
diner, Jr., for City. 

Tried before Joseph, J. Deci-
sion reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "judgment 
for plaintiff, $169.41. 

Tried before McLaughlin, J. 
Decision reserved. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for City. 

Tried before Hoyer, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for City. 

Tried before Boesch, J. bed. 
sion reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for City. 

Tried before McLaughlin, J. 
Decision reserved. L. H. 
H. Hahlo for City. "Judg-
ment for defendant." 

Tried before Joseph, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff, 
$400. I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gar-
diner, Jr., for City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $301 .4- 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. II Gar-
diner, Jr., for City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $225240." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. j, E. Walker 
for City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff, $30.42 each case." 

Tried before Williams, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $365.42. J. 
H. Gardiner for City. 

Tried before Hoyer, J. "Com-
plaint dismissed." R. E. T. 
Riggs for City. 

Tried before Williams,' J. De-
cision reserved. J. E. Walker 
for City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for 8496.17. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. E. Walker 
for City. "Judgment for plain-
tiff for $421.92, $307. 1 7, *vs.- 
42,  $350.47, respectively.' 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. E. Walker 
for City. 

Tried before Williams J. De-
cision reserved. J. E. Walker 
for City. "Judgments for 
plaintiff for $535-42, $416-30  
and $535.42, respectively.' 

Tried before Williams. J. De-
cision reserved. J. E. Walker 
for City. "Judgment for plain- 

• tiff for $401.30. 
Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 

reserved. J. T. O'Neill for 
City. "Judgment for $77.90? 

Tried before Joseph, J.  and a 
jury TVekligicgts  for ateifyendant. 
R. E.

Tried before McLaughlin, J. 
Decision reserved. T. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff, $r6o." 

Tried before Hoffman, T. De-
cision reserved. I. T. Bur. 
den, Jr., for City. 'Jude. 
merit for plaintiff, 8248.76." 

56 304 Jacobina Schmepf vs. 
City Of New York. 

54 304 Mary Handover vs. 
City of New York. 

54 307 Mary G. Melvin vs. 
City of New York. 

51  488 August Stechweg vs. 
City of New York. 

5 1  481 Henry Lowry vs. 
City of New York. 

51 158 Sarah DeValet vs. 
City of New York. 

54 332 Louis Herths vs. City 
of New York 	 

Catherine Flood vs. 
City of New York. 

54 327 John C. Cordes vs. 
City of New York. 

5 1  483 John J. Lutz, Actions 
Nos. t, 2 and 3, 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

463 Louis Baldinger vs. 
City of New York. 

54 64 Anna Kovacs vs. 
City of New York. 

51 472 Abram Goodfriend 
vs. City of New 
York 	 

51  357 Ignatz Friedman vs. 
City of New York. 

51  479e Meier Kacyka vs. 
City of New York. 

51 496 George Willan vs. 
City of New York. 

Si 462 Barron Brothers vs. 
City of New York. 

58 184 Matthew E. Gilbert 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

58 325 Matthew T. Brassel 
vs. Property Clerk. 

52 	13 Rudolph Eppstein 
(four actions) vs. 
City of New York. 

58  r91 Jas. P. Lawlor vs. 
City of New York. 

58 370 Henry Hughes vs. 
City of New York. 

56 407 William J.  Dougherty 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

218 George V. C. Fluhr 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

219 Charles W. Black-
more vs. City of 
New York 	 

58 274 Patrick J. Healy vs. 
City of New York. 

54 58 James M. Donohue 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

53 295 George W. Loth 
ty

ridge 
vs. The Ci of 
New York 	 

48 431 Thomas Russel vs. 
City of New York. 

52 105 Elizabeth Halloran vs. 
City of New York. 

52 204 Michael Halloran vs. 
City of New York. 

50 299 Mary A. Magee vs. 
City of New York. 

Henry J. Kempf vs. 
City of New York. 

S0 331 Ciro Bertola vs. The 
City of New York. 

5 1  21 Maurice Berkowitz 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

sr 423 William H. Harming 
• vs. The City of 

New York 	 
z John Walsh vs. The 

City of New York 
et al. 	  

52 332 Mary E. Clare vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

52 97 Margaret Flavin vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

52 36 Hersch Heyer vs. The 
City of New York. 

53 	52 Bessie Tobias, an in- 
fant, by guardian. 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

53 439 S. Seeley Brown and 
John S. Root vs. 
The City of New 
York 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
overflow of sewer 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damaeg to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow . 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by Street Cleaning 
cart 	  

Replevin to recover currency... 

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow . 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by being hit by iron 
bolt 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

To recover difference between 
wages paid and prevailing rate 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

To recover balance of salary as 
Clerk, Tax Department 	 

To recover balance of salary as 
Junior Clerk, Department of 
Charities 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow . 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk. . 

Damages for loss of services of 
wife 	  

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflowing 	....... . 

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflowing 	 

Damages for loss of services of 
John Bertola, $250 	 

To recover value of horse killed 
by falling in hole on Avenue 
B, $iso 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on Bridge 
Plaza, $500 	  

To recover value of horse in-
lured by falling in hole on 
Sullivan street, $278 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Edgecombe avenue, $500 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on sidewalk 
of Grand street, $soo 	 

To recover value of crockery de-
stroyed by collision with 
Street Cleaning cart, $46 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
by being struck by Street 
Cleaning cart, $45o 	 

Damages for injury to horse 
and wagon caused by colli- 
sion with patrol wagon, $232 	• 
So 	  

Tried before Van Wart, j., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $250. 3. W. Covert for 
City. 

Tried before Walsh, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$300. J. T. O'Neill for City. 

Tried before Ferguson, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for plaintiff, 
Iscio. P. E. Callahan for City. 

Tried before Williams J. De-
cision reserved. J. ii. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $2.40.40.' 

Tried before Williams. J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gardi-
ner, Jr.; for City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $273.80." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. Ii. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $9o." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gardi-
ner, Tr., for City. "Judg-
ment for plaintiff for $275.40." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. T. H. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for City. "Judg-
ments for plaintiff, $75.40, 
8730.40 and $150.40, respec• 
tively." 

Tried before Williams. J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $120.40.  J. 
H. Gardiner, Jr., for City. 

Tried before Williams, j. De-
cision reserved. J. E. Walker 
for City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. I. H. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for City. "Judg-
ment fot plaintiff, $476.40.' 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gardi-
ner, Tr., for City. 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff, $225.90." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for City. "judgment 
for plaintiff, $262.20." 

Tried before Williams, J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff. $353." 

Tried before Seaman, J., and a 
jury. "Verdict for plaintiff, 
$500." I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
City. 

Tried before Tierney, J. De-
cision reserved. S. P. Dan-
zig for City. 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. TT. Gardiner, Jr., 
for City. "Judgments for 
Plaintiff for $275.40, $275.40, 
$330.40 and $330.40, respec-
tively." 

Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. E. H. Wilson for 
City. "Judgment for plaintiff, 
$89.40." 

Tried before Williams, J. Com- 
plain

or  
t di

City. 
smissed.  J.  E.  Walk- 

Tried Tried before Walsh, J. Decision 
reserved. J. W. Covert for 
City. "Judgment for plaintiff, 
8308.62." 

Tried before Fallon, J. De-
cision reserved. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for City. 

Tried before Fallon, J. De-
cision reserved. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for City. 

Submitted to Van Wart, J. De-
cision reserved. E. H. Wilson 
for City. 

Tried before Murray, J. De-
cision reserved. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for City. "Judgment 
for plaintiff for $74.72." 

Tried before Williams, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. P. E. Calla-
han for the City. 

Tried before Walsh, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$50. P. E. Callahan for City. 

Tried before Murray. J. De-
cision reserved. R. E. T. 
Riggs for City. "Judgment 
for defendant." 

Tried before Murray. J. De-
cision reserved. R. E. T. 
Riggs for City. "Judgment 
for defendant." 

Tried before Williams. J. De-
cision reserved. J. H. Gardi-
ner, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Williams, J. Judg-
ment for plaintiff, $509.15. J. 
H. Gardiner, Jr., for City. 

Tried before Sanders, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Moore, J., and a 
jury. Verdict directed for 
defendant. I. T. Burden, Jr., 
for the City. 

Tried before Worcester. J., and 
a jury. Complaint dismissed. 
I. T. Burden, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Joseph, T. Decision 
reserved. I. T. Burden, Jr., 
for the City. "Judgment for 
plaintiff for $15o." 

Tried before Hoyer, T. Decision 
reserved. I. T. Burden, Jr., 
for the City. "Judgment for 
defendant." 

Tried before Sanders, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. I. T. Bur-
den. Tr.. for the City. 

Tried before Hoyer, J. Com-
plaint dismissed. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Worcester, J., and 
a jury. Verdict for defend-
ant. I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
the City. 

Demurrer to complaint. Argued 
before Fallon. J. Decision 
reserved. I. T. Burden, Jr., 
for the City. "Demurrer sus-
tained and complaint dia. 
missed with costs." 

58 

58 

56 259 

56 259 

56 26o 

56 260 

36 485 

58 8a 

58 	6 

52  284 

54 275 

54 274 

56 435 

5a 235 

46 1 95 

56 499 

56 498  

54 159 

Studebaker Brothers' 
Company vs. City 
of New York. 	 

Antonio Tepidino vs. 
City of New York. 

George F. Langbein 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

	

City of New York vs 	 
B. G. Hughes 	 

Margaret Lee vs. 
City of New York. 

Christina Gencher vs. 
City of New York. 

Angelo Patrucello vs. 
City of New York 
(No. 3) 	 

Sol. Wanzurg (Nos. 
5, 6, 8, 9) vs. City 
of New 'York 	 

Isador Lane and an-
other (No. 5) vs. 
City of New York. 

John B. Russell vs. 
City of New York. 

Fred Wallman (No. 

Y
) vs. City of New 
ork 	  

For damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of defec- 
tive sewer, $29 	  

For damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of de- 
fective sewer, $122.50 	 

For damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of de. 
fective sewer, $117.5o 	 

For damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of de• 
fective sewer, $50 	  

To recover for fireproof boxes 
delivered to Register of New 
York County, $1 78.45 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by falling throogh 
cellar door in front of No. 
too8 Herkimer street, litook- 
17tt, $45o 	  

Fot damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of de- 
fective sewer, $500 	 

To recover money in possession 
of defendant, $240 	 

For damage to personal property 
sustained by overflow of de- 
fective sewer, $472 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall from automo- 
bile, West Broadway 	 

Damage to automobile caused 
by condition of street 	 

Damages for loss of services of 
wife. Injured and fell on 
sidewalk 	  

Damages to property caused by 
Street Cleaning cart 	. 

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Loss of services of son injured 
by fall into sewer 	  

Damages for injuries received 
by infant falling into sewer 	 

Damages for injuries received 
by fall on sidewalk 	 

Damage to property caused by 
sewer overflow 	  

Damage to property caused by 
overflow of sewer 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by fall on sidewalk... 

56 349 Edward L. Middleton 
vs. City of New 
York 	  

To recover salary as Assistant 
Superintendent of Buildings.. 

54 330 

271 



SCHEDULE 3—(Cotstinued). 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. 

54 209 Harriet L. Mannion 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

54 30 James S. Reardon vs 	 
The City of New 
York and New 
York City Railway 
Company 	 

54 	15.2 Joseph Simon vs. The 
City of New York. 

54 349 James S. Stewart vs. 
The City of New 
York and another. 

54 246 Mary A. Ball vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

50 228 James F. Elliott vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

58 218 George B. C. Flithr 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

58 zig Charles W. Black-
more vs. The City 
of New York 	 

	

46 243 Patrick Whalen vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on defective 
sidewalk of Broadway, $5oo 	 

To recover value of horse in-
jured by falling in hole on 
South street, $335 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by falling on de-
fective sidewalk of Third ave- 
nue, $400 	  

Damages for injuries to hansom 
cab caused by fall in hole on 
Seventh avenue, $5o 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk of Central 
Park, West, $5oo 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall over obstruc-
tion on sidewalk of West 
street, $5oo 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
received by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of East Twenty-fifth 
street, $450 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fall on ice on 
sidewalk of West Twenty- 
ninth street, $500 	 

Tried before Martin, J. Corn 
plaint dismissed. I. T. Bur-
den, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Joseph, J., and a 
jury. Complaint dismissed as 
to The City of New York. I. 
T. Burden, Jr., for the City. 

Tried before Murray, J. Motion 
to dismiss complaint granted. 
I. T. Burden, Jr., for the 
City. 

Tried before Murray J. Deci- 
sion reserved. I. 	Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "Judgment 
for defendant." 

Tried before Joseph, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$500. I. T. Burden, Jr., for 
the City 	  

Tried before Murray, J., and a 
jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$200. I. T. Burden, jr., for 
the City. 

Tried before Fallon, J. Deci-
sion reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "Judgment 
for defendant." 

Tried before Fallon. J. Deci-
sion reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "Judgment 
for defendant." 

Tried before Joseph, J. Deci-
sion reserved. I. T. Burden, 
Jr., for the City. "Complaint 
dismissed." 

Trials before Referees. 

   

    

    

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition. 

A 	21 People ex rel. Mary 
H. Cunningham and 
American Manufac-
turing Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

A 2tt People ex rel. Mary 
H. Cunningham and 
American Manufac-
turing Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

B to People ex rel. Mary 
H. Cunningham and 
American Manufac-
turing Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

B 32o People ex rel. Mary 
H. Cunningham and 
American Manufac-
turing Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

C 252 People ex rel. Ameri-
can Manufacturing 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

D 21 People ex eel. Ameri-
can Manufacturing 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

B 283 People ex rel. Isidor 
Straus and another, 
composing the firm 
of R. H. Macy & 
Co., vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

C 	89 People ex rd. Isidor 
Straus and another, 
composing the firm 
of R. H. Macy & 
Co. vs. Tax Com- 
missioners . 	 

C 	23 People ex rel. Consol- 
idated (as Com-
pany vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

People ex rd. Charles 
E. Appleby vs. Tax 
Commissioners .... 

People ex rel. Lake 
Charles Rice Mill-
ing Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

D 203 People ex rd. Mary 
A. Chisholm vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

D 55 People ex rel. Julia 
G. Gayley vs. Tax 
Commisisoners 

A9 451 New York. New Ha-
ven and Hartford 
Railroad Company 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

B 325 People ex rel. Max 
Herzog, as execu-
tor, etc., vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

C 38 People ex rd. Jessie 
Gillender vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

C 74 People ex rel. Cor-
nelia W. Slade vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

C 215 

A 419 

SCHEDULE 3—(Continued). 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title of Action. Nature of Action. Disposition, 

29 525 Catherine Free! et al., 
as executors of Ed-
w,a r d Fred, de-
ceased, vs. The 
City of New York. 

36 354 Snow Melting Com-
pany vs. City of 
New York 	 

38  54 George W. Hebard, 
as executor of Mar-
cellus Hartley, de-
ceased, vs. City of 
New York 	 

	

39 272 Thomas G. Carlin vs 	 

	

City of New York 	 

46  503 In the matter of ac-
quiring title to St. 
Nicholas Park (In 
re Robert L. Wa-
ters) 

51 186 In re petition of 
Paula Antes 	 

51 278 In the matter of ac-
quiring title to ap-
proaches in Bor-
ough of Manhattan 
for Bridge No. 
(In re Henry Petry 
et al.) 	 

John A. Roebling's 

	

Sons Company vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

D 276 People ex rel. Lyman 
G. Bloomingdale vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

D 227 People ex rel. Levi 
P. Morton as Presi-
dent of the Metro-
politan Club et al. 
VS. Tax Commis- 
sioners 	 

People ex rel. Con-
solidated Telegraph 
and Electrical Sub-
way Company vs. 
G. W. Priest et al. 

People ex rel. United 
Electric Light, 
Heat and Power 
Company vs. G. W. 
Priest et al 	 

David Buchsbaum vs. 
William McAdoo et 
al. 	  

People ex rel. Brook-
lyn, Queens County 
and Suburban Rail-
road Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

A 	16 Brooklyn Union Ele- 
vated Railroad 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

People ex rd. Brook-
lyn Heights Rail-
road Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

People ex rd. Brook-
lyn City Railway 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

People ex rel. Coney 
Island and Graves-
end Railway Com-
pany vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

A 	8t People ex rel. Nassau 
Electric Rail road 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

A 83 People ex rel. Sea 
View Railroad 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

B z People ex rd. Brook-
lyn Union Gas 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

People ex rd. Forty-
two Broadway Com-
pany vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

Margaret Keenan vs. 
the City 	  

People ex rel. James 
R. Roosevelt vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

People ex rel. Brook-
lyn, Queens County 
and Suburban Rail-
road Company vs. 
State Tax Commis- 
sioners 	  

People ex rd. Coney 
Island and Graves-
end Railroad Com-
pany vs. State Tax 
Commissioners 	 

51 	14 Andrew P. Hartmann 
vs. City of New 
York . 	  

C 213 People ex rel. August 
Oppenheimer vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

To recover for extra cost for 
construction of Greene ave- 
nue sewer, Brooklyn 	 

For services melting snow in 
streets of the Borough of 
Manhattan, $3,072.17 	 

Damages for breach of contract 
of Ficklen & Seib for flagging 
Eighth avenue, from Third 
street to Harlem river, $9o,- 
000 	  

For balance on contract for al-
teration to Public School ion, 
Brooklyn, $21,204.97 	 

For order taxing bill of costs 
of petitioner for services as 
real estate expert 	  

For an order directing Register 
of New York County to dis-
pense with production of lost 
mortgage 	  

For an order directing Comp-
troller to pay award for Par- 
cel No. 31 	  

To recover balance due on con-
tract for erecting cables on 
East River Bridge, No. z, 
$231,o81. 59 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1904 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
904 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's franchises for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review an assess-
ment of relator's franchise for 
1903 	  

To restrain interference with 
premises at No. 53 Dey street. 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for 1899 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for 1899 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for 1899 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for the 
year rfigg (Queens) 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for the 
year 1899 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for the 
year 1899 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for the 
year 1899 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real and personal 
property for the year root 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's real estate for the 
year 1904 	  

To foreclose mortgage on prem-
is os No. 491 Washington 
street 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for the 
year 1004 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's franchise for year 

Certiorari to review assessment 
of relator's franchise for year 

To recover for services as Sur-
veyor in the matter of regu- 

	

lating East Eighty-first street 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
year x9o3 	  

Trial proceeded and adjourned. 
Seven hearings held. J. T. 
O'Neill for the City. 

Trial proceeded and adjourned. 
Four hearings held, A. C. 
Butts for the City. 

Trial proceeded and adjourned. 
Two hearings held. J. T. 
Malone for the City. 

Trial proceeded and adjourned. 
Three hearings held. P. E. 
Callahan for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed Seventeen hearings 
held. F. J. Byrne for the 
City. 

Hearing pr oceeded and ad-
journed. Two hearings held. 
C. A. O'Neill for the City. 

Hearing pr o c e e d e d and ad-
journed. One hearing held. 
F. J. Byrne for the City. 

52  413 

54 496 

54 497 

54 391 

A 446 

431  

479 

A 66 

D 294 

34 49 

D 164 

Trial proceeded and closed. 
Five hearings held. J. T. 
Malone for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. One hearing held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Two hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Five hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Three hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Trial proceeded and adjourned. 
One hearing held. W. Hughes 
for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and closed. 
Two hearings held. G. S. 
Coleman for the City. 

Hearing nroceeded and ad-
journed. Three hearings held. 
G. S. Coleman for the City. 

Hear in g proceeded and ad-
journed. One hearing held. 
G. S. Coleman for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and closed. 
Three hearings held. 	G. S. 
Coleman for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. One hearing held. 
G. S. Coleman for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. One hearing held. 
G. S. Coleman for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and closed. 
One hearing held. G. S. 
Coleman for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and closed. 
One hearing held. G. S. 
Coleman for the City. 

Hear in g proceeded and ad-
journed. Three hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Trial proceeded and closed. One 
hearing held. T. G. Price for 
the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Two hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hear in g Proceeded and ad-
journed. Three hearings held. 
G. S. Coleman for the City. 

Hear i n g proceeded and ad-
journed. Two hearings held. 
G. S. Coleman for the City. 

Trial proceeded and adjourned. 
Three hearings held. 	A. C. 
Butts for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Eight hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

5, 
Condemnation Proceedings. 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Title. 

Sessions at 
Which 

Assistant. 	Testimony 
Was 

Taken. 

Dock Sites. 

47 	144 North river, between Forty-second and Forty-third streets. C. D. Olendorf .... 	
7 19 	166 North river, between Thirteenth and Fourteenth streets.. C. D. Olendoti.... 	1 

19 	198 North river, between Bloomfield and Little West Twelfth 
CC.. DD.. pOileenndcloorrff : : : : streets, Tenth to Thirteenth avenue 	 1 

1 35 	41 East river, old Pier 24 	  
35 	46 North river, between Eighteenth and Twenty-third streets 	 C. D. 	nd  C. D. 00lieendooi  rr f : : .. .. 

C. D. Olendorf .... 	

39 

43 	213  East river, 
43 	211 East river, old Pier 23 	

 C 

bulkhead between old Piers z3 and 24 	 
C. D. Olendorf .... 2; 43 	369 East  river, old Pier 18 	 

47 254 North river, uplands, between West Twentieth and West 
F. C. Hoyt 	 Twenty-second streets 	

 F. T. Byrne 	
7 

49 305 East river, bulkhead between old Piers 9 and to 	 14 
C. D. Olendorf .... 49 	308 Piers, old 79 and zo, East river 	 24 

• 
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C 68 People ex rd. New 
York Produce Ex-
change vs. Tax 
Commissioners .... 

C 96 People ex rel. Samuel 
Thorne vs. Tax 
Commissioners ... 

C 146 People ex eel. Bella 
N. Beer vs. Tax 
Commissioners ... 

C 187 People ex rel. James 
R. Roosevelt et al., 
as trustee of T. J. 
Astor, deceased, vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

C 212 People ex rel. New 
York Improved 
Real Estate Com-
pany vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

C 251 People ex rel. Charles 
A. Van Iderstine 
vs. Tax Commis- 
sioners 	  

C 325 People ex rel. New 
York Edison Com-
pany, No. 6. vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

19 sio In the matter of ac-
quiring title to ar-
mory site at Lex-
ington avenue and 
Twenty-fifth street 

	

(In re Robert L 	 
Waters) 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1899 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1900 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1901 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1902 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1904 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1902 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for 1900 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1904 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1904 	  

Damages for injuries to Float 
No. z, caused by collision with 
fire-boat "R. A. Van Wyck." 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relater's real property for 
1902 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real property for 
1903 	  

For an order taxing bill of 
costs of petitioner for services 
as real estate expert 	 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Six hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

!Tearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Six hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Six hearings held. 
F. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Six hearings held. 
F. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Six hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad- 

Ijourned. Six hearings held. 
. C. Kindleberger for the 

City. 
Hearing proceeded and ad-

journed. Two hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Two hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Twelve hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Three hearings held. 
A. S. Campbell for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and closed. 
One hearing held. E. C. Kin-
dleberger for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Six hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Three hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing before Commissioner to 
compute damages. Proceeded 
and closed. One hearing held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing proceeded  and ad-
iourned. Nine hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Three hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Three hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing pr oceeded and ad-
journed. One hearing held. 
A. T. Campbell, Jr., for the 
City. 

Hearing pr oceeded and ad-
journed. Three hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Five hearings held. 
C. A. Peters for the City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad- 
• journed. Four hearings held. 

E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing proceeded and ad-
journed. Two hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing Proceeded and ad-
journed. Two hearings held. 
E. C. Kindleberger for the 
City. 

Hearing p roceeded and ad- 

hourned. Thirteen hearings 
eld. E. C. Kindleberger for 

the City. 
Hearing proceeded and ad-

iourned. Three hearings held. 
C. N. Harris for the City. 

Ire 
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SCHEDULE 3—(Continued). 

Sessions at 
Register 
	

Which 
and 
	

Title. 	 Assistant. 	Testimony 
Folio. 	 Was 

Taken. 

49 	310 East river, old Pier it i 	  C. D. Olendorf . 	 25 
49 	312 East river, old Pier r3 	  C. D. Olendorf . 	 12 
49 	314 East river, bulkhead between old Piers x6 and i7 	

. 	
I I 

49 	316 Pier, old 14, East river 	  C. L B.Oylrennedorf .... 	1 4 
51 	196 Pier, old 36, East river 	  F. J. Byrne 	4 
51 304 North river, between Twenty-second and Twenty-third 

streets, Eleventh and Thirteenth avenues 	  C. D. Olendorf .... 	2 

School Sites. 

38 32o Noll street, west of Central avenue, Brooklyn 	  J. W. Coombs 	 
39 342  Stone avenue, south of Glenmore avenue, Brooklyn 	 J. W. Coombs 	1 4 
46 	8o East One Hundred and Seventeenth street, between First 

and Second avenues, Manhattan 	  C. N. Harris 	I I 
46 	82 Albany avenue, between East New York avenue and Maple 

street, Brooklyn 	  J. W. Coombs 	9 
46  308 Hester Eldridge, Canal and Forsyth streets, Manhattan.. C. N. Harris 	32  
46  434 One Hundred and Nineteenth and One Hundred and 

Twentieth streets, Seventh and Eighth avenues, Man- 
hattan 	 . 	  C. N. Harris 	6 

47 	22 Wendover and Washington avenues, The Bronx 	 F. C. Hoyt 	7 
47 498 Baltic and Warren streets, Brooklyn 	  J. W. Coombs 	2 
47 502 Osborn and Watkins streets, Brooklyn 	  J. W. Coombs 	2 

47 	504 Conover street, Wolcott and Sullivan streets, Brooklyn.. J. W. Coombs 	2 

48  374 Jackson avenue, Home street and Boston road, The 
Bronx    C. N. Harris 	7 

48 	375 Pitt and Rivington streets, Manhattan 	  C. N. Harris 	6 
48  376 One Hundred and Fortieth and One Hundred and Forty- 

first streets and Alexander avenue, The Bronx 	 C. N. Harris 	21 

48 	378 Forty-first and Forty-second streets, between Second and 
Third avenues, Manhattan 	  C. N. Harris 	16 

48 411 Danube and Rhine avenues, west of Steuben street, Rich- 
mond 	  F. C. Hoyt 	s 

48 495 Classon avenue, northwest corner of St. Mark's avenue, 
Brooklyn 	  j. W. Coombs, 

'E. H. Wilson 	4 
48  496 Schenectady avenue, Dean and Bergen streets, Brooklyn.. T. W. Coombs 	14 
48  497 Bergen avenue, near Henry street, Richmond 	  P. C. Hoyt 	4 
48 	499 Ellery street, Hopkins street and Delmonico place, Brook- 

lyn    T.W. Coombs 	9 
62 Christopher avenue and Sackman street, Brooklyn 	 y. W. Coombs 	i i 

5o 	71 Amsterdam avenue, between Sixty-fifth and Sixty-sixth 
streets, Manhattan 	  C. N. Harris 	1 o 

50 409 Barretto and Fox streets, The Bronx 	  C. N. Harris 	4 
51 	280 Fifty-seventh street, east of Second avenue, Manhattan.. C. N. Harris 	 
51 	281 Olmstead place, north of Central avenue. Queens 	 F. J. Byrne 	! 
si 	286 Fourth and Fifth streets, east of Seventh avenue, Brook- 

lyn 	  J. W. Coombs 	13 
53 124 Clarkson and Houston streets, between Hudson and 

Varick streets, Manhattan 	  C. N. Harris 	x2 
53 	125 Marcy and Division avenues, Keap and Rodney streets, 

Brooklyn 	  J. W. Coombs 	17 

53 6  1_2 Sixth avenue, between Fiftieth and Fifty-first streets, 
Brooklyn 	  J. W. Coombs 	16 

54 135 One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street and Amsterdam 
avenue, Manhattan 	  F. J. Byrne 	2 

56 	139 Clinton, Cherry, Water and Montgomery streets, Man- 
hattan    F. J. Byrne 	6 

so 	61 Summit street, between Garretson and Prospect avenues, 
Richmond    F. J. Byrne 	2 

54 152 Anderson and Clare avenues, Richmond 	  F. J. Byrne 	 
56 	138 West Forty-eighth street, between Eighth and Ninth ave- 

nues, Manhattan 	  C. N. Harris 	3 
56 242 Norfolk and East Houston streets, Manhattan 	  C. N. Harris 	• 3 
56 455 East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street, between 

Melrose and Cortlandt avenues, The Bronx 	 F. J. Byrne 	3 

Library Sites. 

51 	198 Arlington avenue, Ashford and Warwick streets, Brooklyn J. W. Coombs 	14 

so 	65 Canal and Brook streets, Richmond 	  F. C. Hoyt 	 8 
51 	lot East Twenty-third street, near Third avenue, Manhattan. F. C. Hoyt 	 3 

54 	134 West One Hundred and Forty-fifth Street Library, Man- 

48  413 Central avenue and Stuyvesant street, south of Hyatt 

hattan    F. J. Byrne 	13 

street. Richmond 	  F. J. Byrne 	12 

Rapid Transit Sites. 

Joralemon street, from high-water mark to Furman street, C. N. Harris 
	12 Brooklyn 	  

Bergen avenue, from One Hundred and Forty-ninth street C. N. Harris 
	2 to Westchester avenue, The Bronx 	  

Bridge Sites. 

Manhattan terminal, East River Bridge No. 	 

East River Bridge No. 3, lands on Cherry street, Manhat-

Manhattan approach to East River Bridge No. 4 
tan, for anchorage 	  C. N. Harris 	9 

F. J. Byrne 	 
C. N. Harris 	12 

Miscellaneous Sites. 

3o 	290 Eastern District Park, at Berry and Lorimer streets and 
	  J. W. Coombs 	 6 Nassau and Manhattan avenues, Brooklyn 

43 	235 Bellevue Hospital extension, Twenty-eighth to Twenty- C. N. Harris 
	41  ninth street, First avenue to East river 	  

46  164 East River Gas Company (Matter of), to acquire by 
eminent domain right of way for gas tunnel to Man- 
hattan    C. N. Harris 	20 

46 	212 Terminal for Staten Island ferry at foot of Canal street, 
Stapleton, S. I 	  C. D. Olendorf . 	 4 

47 454 Wantagh Pumping Station at Hempstead, Queens County 	 E. H. Wilson. 	13 
49 483 Gravesend Pumping Station at Avenue S and East Fobr- 

teenth street, Brooklyn 	  E. H. Wilson 	16 
49 485 Massapequa Pumping Station at Hempstead; Nassau County E. H. Wilson 	24 

50 	69 College of The City of New York, additional lands on 
Amsterdam avenue, between One Hundred and Thir- 
ty-ninth and One Hundred and Fortieth streets 	 C. N. Harris 	26 

51 	42 Public market at Thirty-sixth street and Second avenue, 
Brooklyn 	  J. W. Coombs 	15 

51 287 Pumping station on Joralemon, Furman, Willoughby and 
St. Edwards streets, Brooklyn 	  C. N. Harris 	28 

51 332 Thirteenth Regiment Armory extension, Jefferson and 
Putnam avenues, Brooklyn 	  J. W. Coombs 	18 

54 308 Park, Twenty-eighth to Twenty-ninth street, Ninth to 
Tenth avenue, Manhattan 	  C. N. Harris 	TO 

56 25o Pumping station, Oliver street, from South to Water  
street, Manhattan 	  C. N. Harris, F. J. 

Byrne 	5 

Total hearings 	797 

RECAPITULATION. 

Number of actions tried in Courts, other than Municipal Courts 	  

Number of actions tried in Municipal Courts 	  
Number of appeals argued or submitted at the Appellate Term 	  
Number of appeals argued or submitted at the Appellate Division 	  
Number of appeals argued or submitted at the Court of Appeals 	  
Number of appeals argued at the United States Supreme Court 	  
Number of actions and proceedings tried before retirees 	  
Number of sessions before referees 	  
Number of condemnation proceedings on trial 	  
Number of hearings before Commissioners at which testimony was taken 	 
Number of motions argued 	  
Number of complaints dismissed on call of calendar 	  

to 
as 

The actions tried and appeals argued were disposed of as follows : 

Trials in Courts, Other than Municipal Courts. 

Number of actual trials 
	

343 

SCHEDULE 3— (Continued). 
Decisions in favor of the City 	149 
Decisions against the City 	 121 
Decisions which were partly favorable and partly unfavorable 	25 
Trials in which the jury disagreed or a juror was withdrawn 	16 
Trials in which the City was only indirectly interested 	9 
Cases tried in which a reference was ordered 	 3 
Trials where a judgment was consented to 	 3 
Cases not yet decided 	17 

343 

Trials in Municipal Courts. 
Number of actual trials 

	
277 

Decisions in favor of the City 	  
Decisions against the City 	  
Trials in which the jury disagreed 	  
Trials in which the City was only indirectly interested 	  
Cases not yet decided 	  

277 

Appellate Term. 
Number of appeals argued or submitted 	  

Decisions in favor of the City 	  
Decisions against the City 	  

Appellate Division. 
Number of appeals argued or submitted 

	
156 

Decisions in favor of the City 	  
Decisions against the City 	  
Decisions partly favorable and partly unfavorable 	  
Cases in which the City was only indirectly interested 	  
Cases in which a reargument was ordered 	  
Cases not yet decided 	  

156 

Court of Appeals. 
Number of appeals argued or submitted 

	
50 

Decisions in favor of the City 	  
Decisions against the City 	  
Decisions partly favorable and partly unfavorable 	  
Not yet decided 	  

50 

United States Supreme Court. 
Number of appeals submitted 	  

Decisions in favor of the City 	  

SCHEDULE 4.. 

JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECREES ENTERED. 

Judgments Entered in Favor of the City During the Year. 

Register 
and 
	

Judgment Debtor. 	Judgment Creditor. 	 Cause of Action. 	Amount. 
Folio. 

• 22 485 George W. Eastman, The Mayor. etc., 
as trustee, etc 	of New York 	

 of The City To restrain using of 
improvement on fire 
engines 	 $13,973 89 

William McAdoo 	  Mandamus to compel 46 299 Charles D. Blatchford 
r e ins tatement as 
Property Clerk.... 	76 /o 

46  12 Edward E. Doonan.. William McAdoo 	  Mandamus to compel 
r e ins tatement as 
Assistant Property 
Clerk  	31 6o 

William McAdoo 	 Mandamus to compel 46  217 Joseph J. Friel 	 
placing of name on 
pension roll 	25 10 

48  81 Jane Gilfeather 	 Edward M. Grout 	  Mandamus to compel 
cancellation of as-
sessment for grad- 
ing Surf avenue 	28 8o 

46  114 Richard Briggs, Jr. 	Patrick Lahey 	  For false arrest and 
malicious prosecu- 
tion  	63 10 

The City of New York 	 To recover amount of 45 83 Chapman & Co 	
claim against a City 
employee  	25 6o 

Certiorari to review 
removal from Po. 
lice Department 	1 94 35 

Certiorari to review 45 315 Israel Rosenberg..... Francis V. Greene 	
dismissal from Po- 
lice Department 	61 8o 

The City of New York 	 Personal injuries in 33 	5 Harry Crossley 	
fall on Troy ave- 
nue, due to condi- 
tion of sidewalk... 	109 oo 

For assault and bat-
tery by defendant 
Policeman  	46 85 

Personal injuries, fall 	 
ice, Eighty -sixth 
street  	r3o so 

Tax certiorari p r o - 
ceeding for 1903 	220 o5 

Personal injuries, fall 
of Hotel Darling 	 
ton  	

-45 00  
Balance of contract 

for construction of 
sewer. Farragut 
street, The Bronx. 	152 55 

34 92 Uvalde Asphalt Pay- The City of New York 	 Balance on contract 
for removing snow, ing Company 	
etc., Manhattan 	142 75 

38 493 Foster Pump Works 	 The City of New York 	
 

Amount paid as per- 
sonal taxes for 1902 	roe 55 

34 46 Kate Whitworth 	 The City of New York 	
 

Personal injuries, 
collision, street car 
and ash cart 
	

519 35 
Personal i n u r i es, 

f a 11, condition of 
sidewalk, East Thir- 
ty-first street 	toll 

For goods sold to de- 
fendant  	108 85 

Damage to property 
in No. 233 East 
Eighty-eighth street, 
due to breaking of 
sewer  
	

146 is 

5 

343 
277 

6 
56 
so 

	

34 137 Georgianna Dick er- The City of New York 	 
man 	  

53 

	

204 38 93 American R u b be r The City of New York 	 
76 	 Fire Company 	 

16 286 Bernard Ruchwaldy 	 The City of New York 	 
797 
896 
34 

37 365 

41 183 

38 465 

51 324 
56 457 

73 
174 

3 
8 
19 

6 

6 

73 
48 
19 
4 

II 

32 
II 
6 
I 

33 489 Daniel S. Garvey. . John N. Partridge 

44 215 Paul Sturm, an in- The City of New York 	 
fant, etc 	 

45 390 Edward Winterbottom The City of New York 	 

C 241 Knickerbocker S a f e James L. Wells et al 	 
Deposit Company.. 

46  439 Dennis McGuinness. The City of New York 

37 477 John C. Rodgers 	 The City of New York 	 



SCHEDULE 4— ( Co n Untied ) . 

Register 
and 

Folio. 
Judgment Debtor. Judgment Creditor. Cause of Action. 	Amount. 

      

SCHEDULE 4—  (Continued). 

Register 
and 	Judgment Debtor. 

Folio. 
Judgment Creditor. Cause of Action. 	Amount. 

31 29 Thomas E. Abrams.. The City of New York 	 Personal injuries 
in fall from truck 
on bridge over sub-
way excavation on 
Elm street  	86 85 

45 3o Jessie Agne 	 The City of New York 	 Personal injuries, fall, 
condition of side- 

	

walk, Fulton street. 	17o 69 
22 68 Manhattan Rail way The City of New York 	 For an accounting of 

Company ...... 

	

	 net income since 
March 3t, 1890, 
and to recover five 
per cent. thereof... 275,538 so 

	  Mandamus to compel 
placing of name on 
eligible list of Ger- 
man teachers 	 

For false arrest and 
imprisonment  	zo6 85 

Mandamus to compel 
placing of name on 
eligible list for 

	

Chief of Battalion. 	26 25 
C 14t Thomas Simpson ... Tames L. Wells et al 	 Tax certiorari p r o - 

	

ceeding for 1903.. 	71 05 
B 329 D. Emil Klein, as ex-  James L. Wells et al 	 Tax certiorari p r o - 

ecutor, etc.  	 ceeding for 1902.. 	66 85 
D 134 Alabama Rift Floor- Frank A. O'Donnel et al 	 Tax certiorari pro  - 

ing Company  	 ceeding for 1904. - 	5685 

38 77 Thomas F. Campbell 	 John N. Partridge 	  Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po- 
lice Department... 

4: 79 Pratt Institute 	 The City of New York 	 To set aside, as a 
cloud on plaintiff's 
title, an invalid tax 
for 1902 	 

The City of New York 	 Personal in juri es. 
fall, conditon of 
sidewalk, B erg e r 
avenue 	....... 	78 85 

23 423 Leopold Abrahams .. The City of New York 	 Personal i n j u r i es, 
knocked down by 
cart at Grand and 

	

Orchard streets .. 	to8 85 
25 232 Richard Fumelty ... The City of New York 	 Personal in j ti r i es, 

by fall on sidewalk 
in front of No. 312 
West Forty-ninth 
street  	107 35 

31 	38 Charles J. Coyle..... The City of New York 	 Balance of salary as 
Patrolman, Police 
Department  	to6 85 

Personal injuries 
by fall on ice on 
sidewalk in front 
of No. 46 East 
98th street  	169 35 

Salary as Clerk. De-
partment of Public 
Buildings, etc 	68 85 

To recover penalty 
for fire-escape vio- 
lation ....  	115 15 

Appeal in re River-
side Park exten- 
sion proceedings  	127 05 

Mandamus to compel 
rein statement as 
Corporation Inspec- 
tor  	26 15 

Certiorari to review 
disallowing of 
claim for damages 
caused by change 
of  

25 399 Peter Ryan 

	

	 Edward S. Peck 	  Persona
gr ade  

l in j uri es, 	
79 05 

 
loss of sight due to 
operation while a 
patient at City Hos- 
pital ........ 	1o8 85 

Tax certiorari p r o - 

	

ceeclings for 1903.. 	183 15 

45 166 George Sternberg.... William  H. Maxwell 

19 55 
33 229 Myer J. Stein 	 Stephen E. Brown 	  

45 321 William C. Braisted.. John H. McCooly et al 	 

46  235 William Klein 

54 35 

104 2 5 

C 76 Ellen P. Kellogg et Tames L. Wells et al 	 
al., as trustees, etc. 

26 425 Anna Backmann .. • • The City of New York 	 

47 53 John W. Totten The City of New York 	 

49 327 Trustees of Sailors' The City of New York 	 
Snug Harbor 	 

39 26 Herman C. Von Post The City of New York 	 
et al 	  

46 145 Patrick H. O'Connor. John F. Ahearn 	  

45 244 David Rothschild .. Robert Muh et al 	  
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34 90 Frederick W. Fischer, The City of New York 
as administrator,  
etc. 	  

23 94 John Kopp 	 The City. of New York 	 

33 47 Patrick Kearney 	 The City of New York 	 

46  14 Louis Lues 	• William McAdoo 	  

C 78 Stanley Electric Man- James L. Wells et al 	 
ufacturing Com- 
pany 	 • 

44 312 Michael O'Sullivan . James L. Wells et at 	 

43 434 William Schwartz ... The City of New York 	 

43 203 Marguerita Morahan, The City of New York 	 
an infant. etc..... 

47 273 George P. Knecht, as The City of New York 	 
administrator, etc .. 

35 451 Herman Engel . . ... The City of New York 	 

29 435  Augusta Rork 	 The City of New York 	 

William H. Dudley. Francis V. Greene 	  

Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po- 

	

lice Department... 	62 85 
Thomas W. Hynes 	  Certiorari to review 

dismissal from posi- 

	

tion of Keeper.... 	58 85 
The City of New York 	 For damage for 

injury to Scow No. 
3. caused by col- 
lision 	  

The City of New York 	 For loss of services 
of Margaret Hein- 
nickel  	 109 35 

The City of New York 	 Salary as Clerk. De- 
partment of Water 
Su 

The City of New York 	 Amoun
pp

t
ly 

 due on con- 
76 85 

tract for removal of 

	

old Hall of Records 	35 00 
The City of New York 	 Personal i n j u r i es, 

fall. snow and ice 

	

on Spring street... 	372 3o 
The City of New York 	 Salary as Sec floc 

Foreman, Str e et 
Cleaning D e pa rt- 
ment  	107 35 

Balance due on con-
tract for land on 
East 3d Street Re- 
creation Pier  	106 85 

Suspension action . 	107 85 

Personal injuries, 
in fall downstairs 
on One Hundred 
a n d 	Sixty-fifth 
street. from Lind 
to Sedgwick ave- 
nue  	244 23 

Personal i n j u r i es, 
fall. Clinton street. 

For death of son, 
killed, rolling water 
main T33d street 

	

and Brook avenue. 	19! 65 
Certiorari to review 

dismissal from Po- 
lice Department 	6o as 

Tax certiorari p r o - 
ceeding for 1903 	56 85 

Certiorari to review 
dismissal from po-
sition of Deputy 

	

Tax Commissioner. 	6o 65 

William McAdoo 	  Certiorari to review 
imposing of a fine 
by Police Commis- 
sioner  	

1 
45 

	 Suspension action... 	1r) 

Personal i n j u r i es, 
fall, depression in 
sidewalk, Fulton  

street  	105 00 
Personal injuries,  

fall, ice on side-
walk, No. 187 Navy 
street  	los 00 

Personal in j u r i es, 
fall, snow and ice, 
Broadway  	106 so 

	 For injury to wagon, 
collision with City 
truck  	ios oo 

Personal in j u r i es, 
by falling in Fifth 
avenue, Brooklyn 	295 6o 

Amount of award  
made in park site 
proceeding  	36 85 

For amount of sal-
vage and for dam-
ages, negligent 
handling of scow 
"M. McMullen"  	39 07 

Personal injuries by 
fall on sidewalk on 
Home street, near 
Tinton avenue, The 
Bronx  	130 87 

42  335 Winifred Pollock ... The City of New York 	 Personal injuries, fall, 
defective sidewalk, 
Second street, near 
Fifth avenue  	105 00 

For false arrest and 
imprisonment  	116 92 

The City To restrain using of 
improvement on fire- 
engines 	 19,946 04 

The City of New York 	 Balance on contract 
for removal of For-
ty-second S treet 
Reservoir  	248 25 

Loss of services of 
Ada M. Dingman 	117 17 

Prevailing rate of 
wages as Janitor 	105 00 

	. Personal injuries, fall, 
ice, Moore street .. 	105 00 

Personal injuries, fall, 
condition of street, 
Broadway 	...... 	108 00 

Personal injuries by 
fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 76 
Him rod street, 
Brooklyn ......... 	109 so 

The City of New York 	. Personal injuries, fall, 
cellar door, oppo- 
site 	No. 	1641 
Broadway  	1o6 so 

The City of New York 	 Personal injuries, fall, 
snow and ice, No. 
213 23d street, 
Brooklyn 	..... 	io6 so 

For loss of services 
of Sarah Carroll, 
personal injuries to 
latter  	105 00 

J. Sargent Cram et al 	 Damages for reduc- 
tion in salary as 
Transitman, 	D a- 
partment of Docks. 	55 27 

	 To recover assess- 
ment for paving 
Amsterdam avenue 	z o6 85 

Personal injuries, fall, 
defective sidewalk, 
57th street, near 
Tenth avenue 	log 85 

Damage to property, 
overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, 
The Bronx . 	109 85 

Personal injuries by 
falling into a hole 
in asphalt pave-
ment, Clinton street 

Personal injuries, fall, 
path to fountain, 
Central Park 	 

The City of New York 	 Personal injuries, fall 
out of wagon, ob- 
struction in street 	 

Personal injuries, fall, 
snow and ice, 131st 
street and Lenox 
avenue  	108 35 

	

Personal injuries, fall 	 
obstruction, foot of 
Whitehall street 	115 85 

Personal injuries, fall 
from wagon, hole 
in street, Glenn 
avenue  	132 57 

Personal 	injuries, 
struck by Street 
Cleaning cart, Al- 
bany avenue  	110 00 

Mandamus to compel 
canvassing of vote 
cast on Election 
Day 	  

Personal injuries at 
public dump at 
West I2th street 	128 35 

For loss of service of 
wife, personal in-
juries, fall, condi- 
tion of sidewalk 	114 85 

Personal injuries, fall 
of bridge on Fifth 
avenue  	137 57 

Personal injuries, 
falling stone cop- 
ing  	115 to 

	 For death of hus- 
band, killed, fall 
from wagon, on 
Boulevard  	99 46  

Personal injuries, fall, 
defective sidewalk, 
First avenue 	117 96 

For loss of service of 
wife, injured, fall 
on First avenue 	117 96 

Personal injuries, fall, 
ice, Franklin street 

For loss of services of 
daughter, injured 
in f all, Jackson 
avenue  	120 71 

For loss of services of 
wife, injured, fall, 
Seventh street 	129 46 

44 355 John O'Keefe 

51 124 Tug "Mattie"  and 
New York, New 
Haven and Hart-
ford Railroad Com- 
pany 	  

17 228 John Heinnickel 

45 42 Edmond Beardsley.. 

45 94 John H. - Parker Corn- 
P21131 	  

34 294. Ann Foley 	 

28 219 William McDermott.. 

44 413 James E. Dillon 	 
	 For death of daugh- 

ter, who fell 
through bridge 
crossing tracks, One 	 32 88 Jacob W. Lauder.... The City of New York 
Hundred and Sixty- 
first street  	109 69 	34 118 Elizabeth Mohr ..... The City of New York 

Personal injuries, 
thrown from wagon 
due to hole in West 
Fifty-third street 	io6 85 	41 414 John J. Kenney .... The City of New York 

Suspension action 	io6 85 

43 232 Leopold Leiser 	 The City of New York 	 

45 451 Conrad Rhodes 	 The City of New York 

21 61 Mary E. Corson 	 The City of New York 

46  414 Henry F. Van Loan 	 The City of New York 

41  177 John R. McMullen., The City of New York 

26 268 Edward H. Schroeder The City of New York 
an infant, etc 	 

45 433 Thomas McCabe, an Patrick Gilroy 
infant, etc 	 

22 485 George W. Eastman. The Mayor, etc., of 
of New York 	  

43 76 Eugene Lentillhon 

21 197 Emma A. Dingman.. The City of New York 	 

46 56 Joseph Farrell 	 The Board of Education 

44 193 Isaac Greenberg 	 The City of New York 

44 194 Caroline Klotzer 	 The City of New York 	 

25 376 Eleanor M. Williams. The City of New York 

41  466 Kate M. Pearce 

36 izo Sarah Carroll 	 

36 120 Edward J. Carroll... The City of New York 

29 344 John F. Hilton 

27 144 New York Juvenile The City of New York 
Asylum 	 

42  338 John Mitchell, Jr., an The City of New York 	 
infant, etc 	 

28 343 Elizabeth Parsons .. The City of New York 	 

32 109 Elmer V. Bedell.... The -City of New York 	 

36 243 Edward H. Babcock.. The City of New York 	 

36 too Bridget Armstrong. • The City of New York 	 

34 84 Albert Price 

1 50  41  

164 57 

114 49 

35 165 James O'Shaughnes- The City of New York 	 
96o 21 	 BY 	  

48 173 Peter J. Lynch 	The City of New York 

43 	2 Randolph W. Seaman The City of New York 	 

5o 	73 George S. Scofield... Charles V. Fornes et al 

Old 
55 '57 William Ruther 	The City of New York 	 

37 415 Morris Wolf 	 The City of New York 	 

35 457 Dominick Valentine. The City of New York 	 

46  366 Edward A. Heslin... The City of New York 	 

37 55 

47 278 Helen S. Muller, as The City of New York 
administratrix, etc. 

115 00 	44 221 Annie Crecelius, an The City of New York 	 
infant, etc ...... 

44 220 Robert Crecelius 	 The City of New York 	 

46 2r Eva Fitzmeyer 	. ... The City of New York 	 

T 45 285 Edgar J. Earl 	 The City of New York 	 

45 454 Richard Hopkins..... The City of New York 

87 96 

zyll 
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Folio. 

Register 
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Folio. 
Cause of Action. 	Amount. Judgment Creditor. Cause of Action. 	Amount. Judgment Creditor. 

42  326 Peter Schwartz 	 

46 

46 398 Paul Ajas 

38 156 Mary W. Smith 	 

46 217 Joseph 5. Friel 

45 94 John H. Parker Corn- The City of New York 
pany 	  

Amount due on con-
tract for removal 
of old Hall of 
Records  	35 00 

For failure to notify 
Civil Service Com-
missioners that 
plaintiff's position 
had been abolished 	20 00 

Balance of salary as 
Superintendent of 
Roads, Park De- 
partment ....... • • 	122 69 

Personal 	injuries, 
fall, 	ice, 	East 
139th street 	184 65 

Personal injuries, etc 	, 
to Annie Flattow, 
struck by Street 
Cleaning cart  	i06 85 

Personal injuries, fall, 
condition of side-
walk, West 48th 
street  	1x6 35 

Amount of award 
made in park site 

• proceeding.  	74 75 
Personal injuries on 

165th street, be-
tween Lind and 
Sedgwick avenues 	118 23 

To restrain maintain-
ing viaduct at 
55th street and 

8th avenue and 
damage to property 	147 65 

To recover assess-
ment for 40th 
street trap - block 
pavement  	124 25 

Personal injuries, run 
over by a Street 
Cleaning cart, op- 
posite No. 	1 2 3 
West 134th street. 	107 25 

Services as archi-
tects for City 
Prison  	124 85 

48 8, Jane Gilfeather 	 

C 141 Thomas Simpson 	 

C 229 

C 241 

39 35 

38 484 

51 409- Marx Hartman 	 

51 424 Irene Worden 	 

D. Emil Klein, as ex- 
ecutor, etc 	 

Knickerbocker Safe 
Deposit Company 	 

John H. Downes 	 

James Churchill 	 

35 23S Luke J. Cashman.... 

34 19 Samuel G. Avila, 
William Keegan, 
Hannah M. Storm, 
Lewis R. Wegman, 
Samuel Richards, 
John Cowenbouven 

	

and Michael J 	 
Kennedy 	 

Andrew Brown 44 334 

	 Personal injuries, fall, 
Seventh street..... 

Damage for breach 
of contract for 
supplying coal 	 

Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po- 
lice Department 	 

Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po- 
lice Department 	 

F. V. Greene 	  Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po-
lice Department... 

J. Cooney 	  For assault and bat- 
tery 	  

Balance due under 
section 722 of Char- 
ter 	  

	  Mandamus to compel 
rein statement as 
Assistant Property 
Clerk  	104 25 

The Board of Education 	 Mandamus to compel 
placing of name on 
pay-roll  	19 40 

C. C. Burlinghame et al 	 Certiorari to review 
dismissal on 
charges of gr oss 
misconduct  	57 ISO 

Personal injuries, fall 
on ice, 22c1 street, 
Brooklyn  	lo6 6o 

Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po- 
lice Department  	53 6o 

Action to determine 
ownership to 
moneys due under 
judgment obtained 
by Cody against 
the City 	 

W. McAdoo 	  Mandamus to compel 
placing of name on 
pension roll 	1 is 16 

To recover personal 
tax for 1902 	 

Personal injuries. fall, 
ice on sidewalk of 
Third avenue  ' 	

Delay, etc., in execu-
tion of contract for 
sew er in 179th 
street 	  

To recover one-sixth 
of award for Parcel 
No. 12 In re open-
ing East 172d 
street 	  

Value of fire engine 
demolished, collision 
with surface car, 
Bowery 	 

Damage to property 
by overflow of 
water main at 
Greenwich and 
Barclay streets 	 

Personal injuries, fall, 
Central Park, 
West, near 93d 
street  	121 85 

J. L. Wells et al 	  Tax certiorari pro- 

	

ceedings for 1903.. 	104 40 
J. L. Wells et al 	  Tax certiorari pro- 

	

ceedings for 1903.. 	27 25 
J. L. Wells et al 	  Tax certiorari pro- 

	

ceedings for 1903.. 	111 15 
F. V. Greene 	  Certiorari to review 

dismissal from Po- 

	

lice Department .... 	129 30 
F. V. Greene 	  Certiorari to review 

dismissal from Po- 

	

lice Department .... 	192 45 
P. J. Collins 	  Mandamus to compel 

approval of plans 
and to issue per- 
mit  	88 so 

Mandamus to compel 
reinstat cm e n t as 
Public School 
Teacher  	79 50  

Mandamus to compel 
granting permit for 
hacks on Saratoga 
avenue  	3o 00 

Certiorari to review 
dismissal from De-
partment of Water 
Supply  	53 6o 

Personal injuries, fall, 
Fort Greene Park. 	71 00 

Personal injuries by 
fall on snow on 
sidewalk, Flatbush 
avenue, Brooklyn  	112 so 

The City of New York 	 Personal injuries. 
striking head 
against projecting 
tool box  	109 00 

E. M. Grout 	  Mandamus to compel 
cancellation of as-
sessment for grad-
ing Surf avenue.. 

Mandamus to compel 
reins tatement as 
Property Clerk.... 	138 25 

Personal injuries, fall 
from car, obstruc-
tion between 
tracks  	119 35 

Personal injuries, fall, 
ice, Bay loth street 	112 00 

For assault and bat- 
tery, $r.000  	107 48 

Amount of judgment 
enter ed  against 

Corn elius McNa- 
mara, $ z x.66 	101 25 

Services as Consult-
ing Engineer, De-
partment of High- 
ways  
	

1o6 85 
For breach of con- 

tract for con-
struction of dorm-
itory, Medical Col- 
lege Building  	1o8 35 

J. N. Partridge 	  Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po- 

	

lice Department .. 	66 6o 
The City of New York 	 To recover amount 

deposited with 
Treasurer of Kings 
County  	117 6o 

F. V. Greene 	  Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po-
lice Department... 57 6o 

45 449 Margaret Hopkins... The City of New York 

so 432 Nicholas L. Stokes... The Board of Education 	 

44 332 Patrick A. Meehan.. F. V. Greene 

36 277 Stephen J. Reagan... J. N. Partridge 

129 42  

8x 85 

31  75 

120 05 

91  45 
47 143 John Lennon 	 

51 285 Dougla ston Hose The City of New York 	 
Company 	 

12 Edward E. Doonan 	 W. McAdoo 

124 85 

57 45 

34 393 Nathalius Berendt... The City of New York 

42  89 Michael J. Lynch.... W. McAdoo 	 

45 330 James A. Cody et al. The City of New York 

	 Artemus H. Holmes.. The City of New York 	 

	

53 177 Catherine Hasselmyer The City of New York 	 

:8 367 William P. Cunning- The City of New York 
ham and another... 

149 45 
48  457 Lewis L. Fawcett, as The City of New York 

receiver 	 

35 00 

	

51 342 New York City Rail- The City of New York 	 
way Company 	 

27 127 Vincent Mangione... The City of New York 

114 35 
36 499 Emolous A. Aldrich.. The City of New York. 	 

39 175 Rose M. Finigan..... The Board of Education 

47 zo6 Brooklyn, Queens M. W. Littleton et al 	 
Count y and Sub-
urban Railroad 
Company 	 

43 107 Patrick Fogarty 	 R. G. Monroe 	  

sz 17o Louis Tschingel ..... The City of New York 	 

27 115 Margaret Flynn 	 The City of New York. 	 

46 299 Charles D. Blatchford W. McAdoo 

39 322 Michael J. Bowes.... The City of New York 

47 164 Hudson K. La Forge The City of New York 	 

47 200 Daniel Ferritor 	 James Brady 	  

46  290 Mayer Rosenstock... The City of New York 	 

37 332 Percy S. Hildreth... The City of New York 

39 208 John Williams and The City of New York 
Robert J. Gerstle.. 

52 	9 Michael Conyngham.. Louis F. Haffen 	  

31 157 John Hart, as admin. The City of New York 	 
istrator, etc., of 
John J. Hart, de- 
ceased 	  

53 73 Anna Kulike 	 The City of New York 	 

1 5 425 Jacob Flatow 	 The City of New York. 	 

SO 20 Jane Devanney 	 The City of New York 	 

46  414 Henry T. Van Loan. The City of New York. 
e 

29 435 Augusta Rork 	 The City of New York 

44 219 John Straub 	 

37 477 John C. Rodgers . . The City of New York 	 

43 346 Mary A. Feeney 	The City of New York 

76 460 Metropolitan 	Street The City of New York 
Railway Company. 

51  421 Preble Tucker ...... The City of New York 	 

42 218 Belinda 5. O'Rourke. The Board of Education 	 

52 112 Catherine Loughran. Wm. H. Maxwell 

48 283 Frank C. Storey.... William McAdoo 	  

44 333 Charles A. Voss ..... F. V. Greene 	  

45 505 Edward G. McDer- W. McAdoo 	  
mott 	  

33 	3 Marlin Stuart 	 The City of New York. 	 

54 235 Joseph Salamasso.... The City of New York. 	 

39 36 Herman C. Von Post The City of New York 

34 339 Mary E. Dick 	 The City of New York. 

so 226 Hector McNiele .... G. B. McClellan et al 

so 225 Charles A. Phillips.. G. B. McClellan et al 	 

48 282 Daniel Whitaker.... William McAdoo 

45 271 John H. Niebuhr ... 

34 go Frederick W. Fischer 
as 	administrator, 
etc., of Loretta 
Fischer, deceased.. 

IS 415 John P. Hale, Jr.... The City of New York. 

C 22 Merchants' Real Es- J. L. Wells et al 
tate Company .... 

D 202 Emma L. Moller and F. A. O'Donnell et al 	 
Isaac P. Smith as 
executors, etc., o t 
Joseph H. Good-
win, deceased .... 

C 269 Edward and John J. L. Wells et al 	  
Burke, Limited .... 

C 269 Edward and John J. L. Wells et al 
Burke, Limited.... 

17 291 George L. Arfken 	B. J. York et al 	  

Nathan Abrahams ... Fannie Mendelovitch 

Tax certiorari pro- 
ceeding  	66 85 

	  Tax certiorari pro- 
ceeding 	 

Mandamus to compel 
regrading and rec- 
ognition as Detec- 
tive Sergeant 	 

W. McAdoo  	Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po-
lice Department ... 

The City of New York 	 For death of daugh- 
ter, who fell 
through brid ge 
crossing t r ac k s, 
x 6; st street  	134 65 

Personal injuries in 
Murray Hill Hotel, 
due to subway ex- 
plosion  	122 35 

Mandamus to compel 
fixing of salary as 
Coroner's Clerk 	36 95 

Mandamus to compel 
fixing of salary as 
Coroner's Clerk 	31  95 

Personal injuries, fall-
ing capstone, while 
working as Laborer, 
Crotona Park  	32 70 

Balance of contract 
for construction of 
s e w ere, Farragut 
street to Hunt's 
Point road, $196,- 
040.44  	114 75 

The City of New York 	 Damage to property, 
overflow of sewer, 
$5,000  	140 00 

For searching papers 
done by plaintiff 
while Clerk of 
Kings County, Sr,- 
5rr.6o  	io8 6o 

	 Personal injuries, fall, 
condition of side-
walk, Bridge street, 
$1o,000  	113 00 

Amount paid by 
Aaron A. Fishel 
for forfeited recog- 
nizance, $5,082.56. 	114 go 

Appeal in re River- 
side Park exten- 
sion proceedings 	 

	 To recover on bond 
given to support 
child 	  

Value of a fire truck 
destroyed in col-
lision with Madi-
son avenue car at 
53d street, $3,400. 	120 25 

To recover personal 
tax for Igoe. 	,09 25 

Balance of salary as 
Teacher, $825 	111 

	  Mandamus to compel 
placing of names 
on eligible list of 
Teachers  	18 :6 

Mandamus to compel 
recognition as Pa-
trolman assigned to 
detective work— 	20 6o 

	  Mandamus to compel 
recognition as Pa-
trolman assigned to 
detective worlc..... 

Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po- 
lice Department... 	120 45 

Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po-
lice Department... 

Certiorari to review 
dismissal from Po- 
lice Department... 	83 75 

Tax certiorari pro- 
ceeding  	56 85 

To recover personal 
assesment paid for 
1902  	ifir so 

	 Personal injuries, fall, 
hole in street .... 	io6 85 

	  Tax certiorari pro- 
ceeding  	56 85 

Tax certiorari pro- 
ceeding  	107 15 

165 95 

67 35 .  

70 55 

74 9S 

74 35 

53 45 

	

8 469 Gertrude Crane, in- The City of New York 	 
dividually, and as 
administratrix, etc., 
of George W. 
Sauer, deceased, et 
al. 	  

	

3 318 Thomas Dennison, as The City of New York 	 
executor of estate 
of John Long, de- 
ceased 	  

	

31 145 James McKnight, Jr 	, The City of New York 	 
log oo 	 an infant, by Jas. 

McKnight, his 
guardian ad litem. 

24 48 Frederick Clarke The City of New York 	 
71  75 	 Withers and Fanny 

G. L. Dickson as 
executrix of Wal- 
ter Dickson, 72 	 ter Dickson, de- 
ceased 	 

43 178 Martin D. Langdon . 	V. Greene 

2C 	23oPacific Press Publish- J. L. Wells et al 	  
ing Company ..... 

1,795 53 44 364 Belden Roach 	 The City of New York 	 

102 25 33 377 William P. Wuest... The City of New York 



76 	$323 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

76 	306 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

75 	292 15 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

76 	311 90 Trial.. Damages 
flow of 

for injury to property, over-
sewer. 

76 	i98 15 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

178 	224 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

179 	224 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

137 	1,082 25 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries caused 
by a falling tree on Franklin avenue. 

To recover value of work done and 
materials furnished in renewing as-
phalt pavement. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

to property, over- 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. zz Arluck, Charje R.. 53 	41 	42 65 Offer.. Damages for personal injuries received 
by being thrown down by Street 
Cleaning cart. 

Nov. 28 Antweil, Joe (No. 
1) . 	  so 263 	84 45 Offer .. 

Nov. 28 Antweil, Joe (No. 
2) 	  50 263 	146 oo Offer.. 

Nov. 28 Antweil, Joe (No. 
3) 	  so 264 	72 15 Offer.. 

Nov. 28 Antweil, Joe (No. 
4) . 	  so 264 	135 90 Offer.. 

Nov. 28 Antweil, Joe (No. 
5) 	  50 264 	148 45 Offer.. 

Nov. 28 Alto Tereasa (No. 
1) 	  50 	44 	85 40 Offer.. 

Nov. z8 Alto, Tereasa (No. 
2) 	  so 

Nov. 28 Alto, Tereasa (No. 
3) • 	  so 	45 	95 40 Offer.. 

Nov. 28 Alto, Tereasa (No. 
4) 	  50 	45 	8o 40 Offer.. 

Nov. 29 
421 92 Trial.. 

Nov. 29 

	

227 	307 17 Trial.. 

	

53 227 	535 42 Trial..  

53 	350 42 Trial.. 

	

Dec. 11 Avelia, Antonio... • 51 1 34 	49 40 Trial.. 

45 	122 40 Offer.. 

Nov. 29 

Nov. 29 

	

Abramson, M. (No 	 
3) 	 	53 

	

Abramson, M. (No 	 
4) 	 	53 

	

Abramson, M. (No 	 
5) 	  

	

Abramson, M. (No 	 
6) . 	  

226 

227 

property, over-

property, over-

property, over-

property, °vet,  

property, over- 

property, over-

property, over-

property, over. 

property, over- 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
how of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
How of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

property, Damages for injury to 	 over- 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

property, over- 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. is Alberto, Dominick 

	

(No. 1) 	 49 

20 6o Jan. to Alberto, Dominick 

	

(No. 2) 	 49 

Jan. to Antorino, Salvatore 
20 6o 	 (No. 0 	 49 

Jan. to Antorino, Salvatore 

	

(No. 2) 	 49 

Jan. zo Antorino, Salvatore 

	

(No. 3) 	 49 

20 6o  Jan. 3o Adams, Julia 	 39 

Jan. 3o Auerbach, Samuel. • 49 

40 6o Feb. 20 Austin, Julia 

20 6o 
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SCHEDULE 4—(Continued). 

Judgments Entered Against the City During the Year iges. 
Register 

and 	Judgment Debtor. 
Folio. 

SCHEDULE 4— (Continued). 

Judgment Creditor. Cause of Action. 	Amount. 

Date. 
Register 	 How 

Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Old 
55 

48 283 Henry S. Woodruff.. William McAdoo 	 Mandamus to compel 
recognition as Pa-
trolman assigned to 
detective work 	 

48 281 Charles M. Murphy.. William McAdoo 	 Mandamus to compel 
recognition as Pa-
trolman assigned to 
detective work 	 

48 282 Henry Helwig 	 William McAdoo 	  Mandamus to compel 
recognition as Pa-
trolman assigned to 
detective work 	 

48 282 Rafael R. Nugent... William McAdoo 	  Mandamus to compel 
recognition as Pa-
trolman assigned to 
detective work 	 

48 283 William B. Gilhooley William McAdoo 	 Mandamus to compel 
recognition as Pa-
trolman assigned to 
detective work 	 

56 292 Consolidated Rosen- William McAdoo 	  Damage to steamer 
dale Cement Com- 	 "Zenobia," neglect 
pany  	 in opening draw, 

Spuyten Duyvil 
Bridge, $946.03... 

54 t Michele Matroberti 	 J. McG. Woodbury 	 Mandamus to compel 
reins tatement as 
Street Sweeper ... 

54 322 Daniel Kennedy .... John T. Oakley 	  To 
of 

 restrai
contract

n awarding 
fur 

nishing hydrants, 
etc., to A. P. 
Smith Manufactur- 
ing Company 	 

53 75 Tug "Mattie" 	 The City of New York 	 For damage for in- 
jury to scow "23," 
in collision with 
tug 	  

38 	3o Mary Snyder 	 The City of New York 	 Personal injuries, fall, 
West 12th street, 
de f e ctive sewer, 
$2,000 	  

To recover amount 
paid to Commis-
sioner of Public 
Works fur permit 
to construct vaults 
at No. 112 Bleecker 
street, $437.5o .... 

45 384 Joseph Buchanan ... The Board of Education 	 Salary as Attendance 
Officer, $6,700 .... 

Damage to property, 
overflow of sewer, 
$300 	 105 00 

	

Adolph H. Goetting.. Michael Normoyle et al 	 To recover on bond 
given in abandon- 

	

ment proceeding... 	897 so 

45 	77 William T. Sheridan, The City of New York 	 For death of intes- 
as 	administrator, 	 tate, killed, fall in- 
etc.  	 to excavation, New 

York avenue, $15,- 
000 . .. 	112 50 

37 326 John McDowell ..... The City of New York. 	 Personal injuries to 
son, run over by 
Street Cleaning cart, 
$20,000  	11 4 85 

37 325 John McDowell, an The City of New York 	 Personal injuries, run 
infant, etc 	 over by Street 

Cleaning cart, $20,- 
000 	. . 	 114 85 

32 	52 Sarah Glazier 	 The City of New York 	 Personal injuries in 
fall on Henry 
street, due to hole 

	

in sidewalk, $2,000 	8o 85 
32 	53 Solomon Glazier .... 	The City of New York. 	Loss of wife's serv- 

ices from injuries 
in fall on Henry 
street, $2,000 - 	66 85 

39 	16 Emily 	R. 	Burling- The City of New York.... 	 Personal injuries, fall, 
ame  	 projecting manhole, 

Gates avenue, $2,- 
000 	 105 00 

For loss of services 
administratrix, etc. 	 of daughter, killed, 

fall of automobile 
down bill, Jerome 

	

avenue, $so,000... 	96 85 
38 72 Michele Berandini 	 The City of New York. 	 Damage to property, 

overflow of sewer, 
$1,800  	1 53 85 

34 412 Mary Fitzpatrick ... The City of New York. 	 Personal injuries, fall, 
ice, on West 83d 
street  	1 o6 85 

52 206 James Marrony .. • • The City of New York 	 Salary as Laborer, 
Park Department, 
$750 	  

45 42 Edmond Beardsley .. The City of New York 	 Salary as Clerk, De- 
partment of Water 
Supply, $2,166.67.. 

38 424 Herman Eckstein . •• The City of New York 	 Personal injuries, col- 
lision with Street 
Cleaning cart, $2,- 
000 	 108 35 

54 	20 Rosetta Beaman...... Frederick L. C. Keating 	 Certiorari to review 
revocation of li-
cense for employ- 
ment bureau 	68 45 

38 464 Patrick F. Ryan .... Thomas Sturgis 	  Certiorari to review 
dismissal as Chief 
of Construction and 
Repairs, Fire De-
partment .... ..... 

54 382 Frederick Walter.... George B. McClellan et al 	 To restrain making 
contract for con-
structing reservoir 
east of Katonah 
Station  	89 81 

45 244 David Rothschild ... Robert Muh et al 	  Certiorari to review 
disallowing of claim 
for damages caused 
by change of grade 

49 261 George M. Schinzel. George E. Best et al 	 Injunction to restrain 
carrying out of 
agreement as to 
running of cars on 
W i Iliamsburg 
Bridge  	108 6o 

44 114 William Johnston ... The City of New York 	 Personal injuries, fall, 
snow and ice, At-
lantic avenue, 

	

Brooklyn, $5,000.. 	105 00 
45 173 Adelaide Vogel ..... The City of New York 	 Damage to property, 

overflow of sewer, 
$696  	toy 00 

56 444 Sarah E. O'Brien ... The City of New York. 	 For injury to scow 
"Neptune" at Bi- 

	

ker's Island, $455. 	38 92 
17 .314 John Mullin, Jr., an The City of New York 	 Personal injuries by 

horses and cart of 
City at No. 625 
West 47th street, 
$2,000  	106 85 

42 	71 James A. Kenney ... The City r.f New York 	 Personal injuries, fall, 
opening in footpath, 
Newtown C r e e k 

	

Bridge, $xo,000.... 	105 00 

Total 
	

$335,783 86  

1I• 

47 40 

15 15 

66 97 

638 05 

112 85 

29 Henry S. Wood..... The Mayor, etc., of The City of 
New York 	  

268 90 

107 39 

45 116 Catherine Cruise..... 1 he City of New York. 

51 	8 Emma Corcoran, as The City of Nevi,  York 

92 13 

93 75 

114 95 

114 95 

infant, etc ...... 

May 27 

June 12 

June 12 

June 12 

June ao 

June 20 

June 20 

Sept. 7 

Sept. 7 

Sept. 7 

Sept. 7 

Sept. 14 

Oct. 13 Avel, Holdreich 	45 358 

Oct. 26 Atherson, Margaret 45 267 

Nov. 6 Ahern, Fred (No. 
1) 53 250 

	

Nov. 6 Ahern, Fred (No 	 
2) 	  53 25r 

	

Nov. 6 Ahern, Fred (No 	 
3) 	  53 251  

Nov. 6 Axelstrom, Rudolph 
(No. 1)  	53 228 

Nov. 6 Axelstrom, Rudolph 
(No. 2) . 	 53 228 

Nov. 6 Axelstrom, Rudolph 
(No. 3) . 	 53 228 

Nov. 9 Abraham, J o s e p h 
(No. 0 	 ... 53 352  

Nov. 9 Abraham, J o s e p h 
(No. 2) 	 53 353 

Nov. 9 Arbise, G a s p a r e 
(No. 3) 	 53 353 

Nov. 9 Arbise, Gaspar e 
(No. 5) 	 53 353 

Mar. 14 

Mar. 18 

Mar. 27 

Mar. 31 

June 2 

Albert, Charles W.. 52 277 

Anderson, Fred- 
erick W. (No. 0 52 243 

Anderson, F r e d - 
erick W. (No. z) 52 244 

Anderson, F r e d 
W. (No. 3) 52 244 

Ahnemann, William 
(No. 0 	...... 53 2 79 

Ahnemann, William 
(No. 2) 	 53 280 

Ahnemann, William 
(No. 31 . 	 53 28o 

Anastasio, Antonio 
(No. 1) . 	 49 347 

Anastasio, Antonio 
(No. 2) 	 49 347 

Anastasio, Antonio 
(No. 3) 	 49 347 

Anastasio, Antonio 
(No. 4) • 	 49 348 

Armstrong, Charles 

	

R.    45 440 

Auerbach, Samuel:. 

Andreas, Frank.... 

Adams, Mildred.... 

Abrailde, William.. 

Atlantic 	Alcatraz 
Company 	 

50  

5o 

49 

44 

50 

127 

307 

346 

373 

243 

143 84 

366 29 

430  53 

40 

89 40 

275 40 

25o 6o 

165 07 Offer.. 

95 4b Trial.. 

307 422 Trial.. 

202 4  Trial.. 

Trial.. 

240 4o Trial.. 

285 40 Trial.. 

330 40 O  0 Trial.. r iarl 

121 4  

160 40 Offer.. 

15o 4o Offer.. 

86 40 Offer., 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

130 42 

230 42 

234 42 

1 3 1  4 2  

16o 42 

1 35 42  

497 42 

486  42  

535 42 

333 42  

535 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

176 Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.  .. 

Offer, . 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial... Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
from moving gate on Creenpoint ave-
nue, Brooklyn. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

to property, over-

to property, over-

to property, over-

to property, over-

to property, over-

to property, over-

to property, over-

to property, over- 

property, 

property, 

property, 

property, 

over-

o/cr-

over-

over- 



SCHEDULE 4—(Continued). 

Date. 
Register 	 How 

Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Jan. 	7 Bernhard, Mille 	52  286 168 81 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	7 Blum, Mattie 	 45 127 893 81 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	9 Badolato, 	Biaggio 
(No. I) 	 49 219 157 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	9 Badolato, 	Biaggio 

(No. 2) 	 49 220 III 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	9 Bernhard, Mille(No. 
I)  	49 220 228 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	9 Bernhard, Mille(No. 

2) 	  49 220 274 90 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jam 	9 Bernhard, Mille(No. 
3) 49 221 290 40 Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	to Beltore, 	Dominick 

(No. 	1) 	 49 77 330  40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	to Belfore, 	Dominick, 
and another, etc. 
(No. 4) 	 49 77 170 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	I o Belfore, 	Dominick, 

and another, etc. 
(No. 5) 	 49 77 145 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	to Bruno, 	Auguste 

(No. 	1)  	49 77 330 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	to Br uno, 	Auguste 

Jan. 	Jo 

	

(No. .2) 	. 	49 

	

Br uno, 	Auguste 

77 240 90 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

(No. 	3) 	 49 78 177 	o Trial. .  Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	to Butt, 	Henry 	W. 

Jan. 	to 

(No. 	1)   ... 	49 

Butt, 	Henry 	W. 

78  96 20 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

(No. 2) . 	 49 78 230 35 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	19 Beck, Joseph, et al. 	36 489 626 83 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, caused 
by 	bursting 	of 	water 	pipe, 	corner 
Hudson and Chambers streets. 

Jan. 	18 Birnbaum, Fannie.. 48 179 119 65 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
by being run over by Street Cleaning 
cart. 

Jan. 	tl3 Birnbaum, Israel.... 	48 ,8o 64 65 Trial.. Damages for loss of services of daugh-
ter, injured on Sheriff street by Street 
Cleaning cart. 

Jan. 	19 Bauer, Valentine... 42 135 224 35 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	20 Borchert, Fred'k. • • 	47 2 109 23 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	30 Bauer, Augustus. • • 49 179 434 40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 	a Becker, Ester 	• • • 49 179 138 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 	2 Beckman, Mary F.- 48  18o 187 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 	it Bernheim, Sophie... 49 98 329 81 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 	8 Boylan, Joseph .... 	3 20 130 21 Trial.. For services as employee of Fire De-
partment, Long Island City. 

Feb. 	15 Brown, Edson C... 46 456 147 41 Trial.. Damages for injury to cab, caused by 
obstruction on Forty-first street. 

Feb. 	t 8 Brooklyn 	Alcatraz 
Asphalt 	Paving 
Company 	....... 	41 317 2,613 	14 Trial.. To recover alleged balance on contract 

to regulate, etc., the roadway of Fif-
teenth street and Coney Island ave-
nue, from Prospect Park, West, to the 

Feb. 24 Brewster, 	Alice.... 	47 415 2,500 oo Offer.. 

Circle, 

Damages for death of husband, killed 
in 	fall 	into 	area 	on 	Thirty-ninth 
street. 

Feb. ,6 Bayor, Andrew 	 49 18o 86 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 20 Benning, Edward.- • 45 346  263 18 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 20 Billman, 	Davis 	 45 301 238 i8 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 27 Byrne, John 	 49 395 97 TO Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Mar. 	3 Bennett, Mary A 	 st 113 28r 48 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in 	fall 	from wagon on Kings high- 
way, caused by obstruction thereon. 

Mar. 	9 Bascombe, Thomas 	 51 329 147 65 Trial.. Salary as Driver, Department of High-
ways, Richmond, during suspension. 

Mar. 14 Beauchamp, Marie 	 46 504 368 78 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Mar. 	4 Borgstede, 	Henry, 
and another 	 51 56 3,574 34 No de- 

fence. 	Permanent injunction and damages for 
injury to 	land caused by operation 
of Spring Creek Pumping Station. 

Mar. 	4 Buckhardt, Amelia 	 51 91 2,074 34 Trial.. Permanent injunction and damages for 
injury to 	land caused by operation 
of Spring Creek Pumping Station. 

Mar. 14 Bermann, Louis 	 49 321 194 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Mar. 15 Boylan, John 	 49 320 56 8o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Mar. 17 Bartley, 	Catherine 
R.   32 I1 1 4,670 17 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 

by falling into 	hole in pavement on 
Third avenue, Brooklyn. 

Mar. 27 Brower, Charles A. 45 58 202 59 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Mar. 27 Brower, Daniel J.. • 45 57 202 59 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Mar. 28 Bowley, George 	45 275 2,110 34 Offer.. To recover alleged balance of salary as 
Foreman, Department of Sewers. 

Mar. 28 Bailey, Elizabeth 	 35 456 300 00 Offer.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on St. Ann's avenue, caused 
by condition of sidewalk. 

Jan. 	24 Benson, Hannah M. 31 75 2,231 82 Trial.. Damages 	for 	depreciation 	in 	rental 
value 	of 	premises 	No. 	68 	Newell 
street, Brooklyn, caused by repeated 
overflows of d.efective sewers. 

Apr. 	1 Berrian, Everett S. 45 220 182 	18 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 	5 	Bertram, 	John H., 

	

and another (No 	 
x)  	52 156 525 82 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Apr. 	5 	Bertram, 	John H., 

and another (No. 
2) 	 • 50  157 526 82 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Apr. 	5 Bertram, 	John H., 

and another (No. 
3) 	  52 157 515 8a Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Apr. 	5 Bertram, 	John H., 

and another (No. 
4) 52 157 518 47 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Apr. 14 

	

Bauer, 	Jacob 	(No. 
z) 	. 	  49 454 85 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Apr. 14 Bauer, Jacob 	(No 	 

2) 		49 455 85 40 Offer .. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 14 Bauer, 	Jacob 	(No. 
3) 	  49 455 123 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Apr. 14 Beekerman) 	Hey  • 

man  (No. t) 	 52 115 498  90  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

'Si 

16 Baumohl, Samuel  
(No. 1) 	 

16 Baumohl, Samuel 
(No. 2) 	 

16 Baumohl, Samuel 
(No. 3) 	 

20 Baumohl, S am u el 
(No. 4) 	 

June 

June 

June 

June 

July 13 Burke, William E. 54 

July 13 Burke, William E. 54 

July 17 Betz, Elizabeth.... 53 

Aug. to Bak e r, Frederick 
A. 	  54 

Aug. 28 Bennett, Peter J 	 47 

	

Sept. 6 Butt, Henry (No 	 
3) 	  

	

Sept. 6 Butt, Henry (No 	 
4) 	 . SO 

Sept. 6 Butt, Henry (No. 
5 	 . 

Sept. 6 Butt,
) 
 Henry (No. so  

6) 	  50 

Sept. 6 Baskerville, Alfred. 51 

Sept. 13 Brown, Charles A. • 49 

Sept. 22 Baer, Bernhard.... so 

Sept. 22 Brennan, John J... 51 

Sept. 22 Brown, James A 	, 
and another 	 51  

Sept. 22 Brown, James A 	, 
ant another 	 51  

Sept. 22 Brown, James A 	, 
and another 	 51  

Sept. 22 Bruno, Michael.... st 

Oct. to Baldinger, Louis 
(No. 2) 	 51 

Oct. zo Baldinger, Louis 
(No. 2) 	 51  

SO 

May 9 Bayer, Frank (No. 
2) 	  51  337 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

64 8o N o de- 
fense. 

May 9 Beatty, John W... 51 337 169 4o N o de- 
fense. 

May 19 Blanchard, Edward. 44 148 
	146 58 Trial.. 

May 24 Brady, Edw a r d 
(Nos. t and 2).. 37 2e8 300 oo Offer.. 
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Beatty, John W... 

B a (fgeo.r, i) F r a nk 

July i Bayer, 2)  er,F r Frank 
(No. 

 

July 5 Bernheim, Sophie.. 

July 6 Brown, James L... 

July 13 Burke, William E. 

June 9 

June 21 

June 27 

July I 

July 

Bertine, Samuel... 

53 

53 

53 

53 

53 

Bagley, Samuel G.. 44 

Benedict, Lodina.• • 43 

SCHEDULE 4—(Continued). 

How 
Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

535 40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over• 
flow of sewer. 

535 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

535 40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

535 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

98 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

14o 4o Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

275 4o Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flew of sewer. 

t84 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
1IDW of sewer. 

393 8t Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

318 81 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

117 00 Costs.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on 	Sycamore avenue, caused 
by defective sidewalk. 

35 00 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

312 92 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

246 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

337 	169 40 N o de- 
fense. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover alleged balance of salary 
due for carpenter work on Vernon 
Avenue Bridge. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
by being kicked and bit by horse be-
longing to Street Cleaning Depart. 
ment. 

To recover value of goods sold and de-
livered. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover value of work done and 
materials furnished in renewing as-
phalt pavement. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

148 	480 77 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

210 	1,217 74 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

310 4o Trial.. 

330 40  40 Trial.. 

375 

 

Trial.. 

172 

742o TT2riiaall.. . . 

318 74 Offer.. 11  

174 	Offer.. 

169 40 Trial.. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover alleged balance of salary 
as Laborer during suspension. 

Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

51  337 	169 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

234 

17 

17 

i6o 46 

194 87 

115 47 

Offer.. 	For salary deducted from pay-roll for 
rainy weather. 

Offer.. 	To 	recover 	value 	of 	goods 	sold 	and 

	

delivered 	to 	Water 	Supply 	Depart- 
ment. 

Offer.. 	To 	recover 	value 	of 	goods 	sold 	and 

	

delivered 	to 	Water 	Supply 	Depart- 
ment. 

16 64 17 Offer.. To 	recover 	value 	of goods 	sold 	and 
delivered to Bridge Department. 

171 1,06i 	zo Trial.. To 	recover amount paid as taxes by 
mistake. 

295 303 45 Trial.. To 	recover 	for 	services 	rendered 	as 
Stenographer to Board of Coroners. 

464 25 00 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

46 145 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

47 145 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

47 145 40  Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

47 145 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

156 77 90  Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

140 45 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

296 209 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

116 278 65 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

116 278 65 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

2'6 135 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

x 85 4o Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

157 190 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

463 120 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

463 120 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 26 Burnstein, Assik.. • 43 

May I Baranowski, Thos 	45 

May 3 Burrows, Maria L 	44 

May 9 Bayer, Frank (No. 
1) 	  51 

Register 
Date. 	Name. 	and Folio. 

Apr. 14 Beekerman, H e y - 
man (No. 2) 	52 116 

Apr. 14 Beekerman, H e y - 
man (No. 3) 	52 116 

Apr. 14 Beekerman, H e y - 
man (No. 4) 	52 116 

Apr. t4 Beekerman, H e y - 
man (No. 5) 	52 117 

Apr. 14 Burger, David 	49  456 

Apr. 20 Benedict, Lo de na 
(No. 2) 	 49 455 

Apr. 20 Burnstein, Ida 
(Nos. t and 2.)• 49 455 

Apr. 20 Burger, David, and 
another 	• 49 456 

Apr. 22 Berkowitz, Max 	 42 216 

Apr. 22 Busse, Ludwig 	 45 5to 

Apr. 25 Brady, John 	 44 294 

27 

230 

471  

May 11 Burke, William E.. 53 

May 29 Boden, Martha. • • • 43 

June to Bast, Charles 	 42  

June 72 Barber Asp halt 
Paving Company so 241 

June 12 Bertram, John H., 
and another 
(No. 5) 	 

June 12 Bertram, John H 	, 
and another 
(No. 6) 	 52  

June 15 Bast, Charles 	 44 

June 16 Brodie Manufactur- 
ing Company.. • 44 

52 158 

49 

268 

283 

181 	1,966 93 Offer.. 

524 19 Offer.. 

324 05 Offer.. 

1,037 20 Trial.. 

65o 46 Offer.. 

514 97 Trial.. 

472  

473 

473 

473 

137 

489 

28 

51  337 

51  337 	64 8o Trial.. 

49 	97 	254 42 Offer.. 

54 

54 



Date. Nature of Action. 
Register 	 How 

Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. 

2$. 

SCHEDULE 4—(Continued). 

Oct. 	to Baldinger, 	Louis 
(No. 3)  	51 464 275 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	so Baldinger, 	Louis 

(No. 4)  	51  464 275 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	so Baldinger, 	Louis 
(No. 5)  	5 5  464 250 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	so Baldinger, 	Louis 

	

(No. 6)  	5t 

	

Baldinger, 	Louis 

 

465 

2 75 40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	to 
(No. 7) 	. 	51 465  225 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	13 Baumgarten, Louise 45 272 323 79 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	13 Blake, Caroline 	 46 485 273 79 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	23 Burkhardt, John 	 45 413 619 89 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	20 Baron, Morris, and 

another (No. 1). 	51 462 353 oo Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	20 Baron, Morris, and 
another 	(No. 2). 51 463 355 40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct 20 Brady, 	Ellen 	M 	 52 241 111 	90 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over. 

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	28 Burke, William E 	 58 96 761 95 Offer.. To recover for goods sold and delivered. 
Nov. 	6 Bland, 	George 	P. 

(No. 	1)  	53 230 120 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	6 Bland, 	George 	P. 
(No. 2)  	53 230  535 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	6 Bland, 	George 	P. 

(No. 3)  	53 231 405 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	6 Bland, 	George 	P. 
(No. 4) . 	53 231 233 42  Trial 	. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	9 Bercowitz, 	Bernard 

(No. t)  	53 354 408  42 Trial. .  Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	9 Bercowitz, 	Bernard 
(No. 2) 	. 	53 354 381 	92 Trial .. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	9 Bercowitz, 	Bernard 

(No. 3)  	53 354 391 92 Trial. .  Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 13 Beckman, Peter N 	 46 505 238 18 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 14 Beane, Lawrence F. 38 481 150 oo Offer.. Damages for loss of services of child, 
injured by Street Cleaning cart. 

Nov. 17 Berkowitz, 	Morris 
(No. 	. 	53 2 375 42  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 17 Berkowitz, 	Morris 

(No. 2)  	53 2 42 5 42 Trial.. Damages 	for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 17 Berkowitz, 	Morris 
(No. 3)  	53 2 535 42  Trial.. Damages 	for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 18 Breitbart, 	Bernard. 	45 191 169 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 18 Burgard, Anna 	.• • 45 230 144 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 17 Burgess, 	Edw. 	C 	 58 361 279 42 Trial.. Damages 	for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 23 Bucholtz, Fred ..• • 	45 229 184 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 57 Berkowitz, 	Morris 

(No. 4)  	53 3 535 42  Trial.. Damages 	for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 17 Berkowitz, 	Morris 
(No. 5) 	. 	53 3 535 42  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 22 Boemerman, 	G. 

(No. t) . 	53 233 275 42 Trial.. Damages 	for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 22 Boemerman, 	G. 
(No. 2)  	53 233 316 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 22 Bo em er m an, 	G. 

(No. 3) 	• 	53 234 318 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

NOV. 22 Boemerman, 	G. 
(No. 4)  	53 234 3 1 9 42  Trial.. Damages 	for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 22 Boemerman, 	G. 

(No. 5)  	53 234 292 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 24 Baum, Edward 	 58 354 492 92 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Boch, 	Henry 	K. 
(No. a)  	50 194 185 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 28 Boch, 	Henry 	K. 

(No. 2)  	50  1 94 25 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Boch, 	Henry 	K. 
(No. 3) 	 so 195 174 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 29 Baal, William 	(No. 

1)  	53 232 82 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 29 Baal, William 	(No. 
2)  	53 232 100 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	z7 Browning, Sylv anus 54 275 1 94 4,  Trial.. Damages for personal injuries caused by 
being 	thrown 	from 	automobile 	on 
West Broadway. 

Dec. 	11 Boehnert, Chas. F 	 so 22 224 40 Trial . . Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Dec. 23 Baird 	Contracting 
Company, 	Mat- 
thew 	 41 207 3,097 01  Offer.. Assignee to recover alleged balance on 

contract 	to 	pave 	Twelfth 	avenue, 
from Fiftieth to Fifty-eighth street. 

Oct. 	4 Cox, 	John 	J., 	and 
another  	5s 118 16o 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	4 Clark, 	James 	(No. 

1)  	53 395 113 90 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	4 Clark, 	James 	(No. 
2)  	53 395 92 30 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	4 Clark, 	James 	(No. 

3)  	53 396  7o 8o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	4 Clark, 	James 	(No. 
4)  	53 396  79 40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	13 Clark, Mary 	 46 498 623 79 Offer. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	13 Clayton, John 	 45 327 423 79 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	13 Cordes, John C.. • . 	54 327 422 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	20 Corbett, Robert B. 45 59 399 68 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	6 Craigie, Mary E 	 52 159 925 00 Trial.. To recover alleged balance of salary, 

Assistant Librarian, Brooklyn Public 
Library. 

Nov. to Caropardo, Ca,lo 	• 45 191 174 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 18 Cascio, Sebastiano 	 44 16o 144 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 20 Caromonti, S. Chas. 5o 232 51 7 7t Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 22 Cohen, Philip   58 364 445 42  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

ScHWUIZ 4—(Continued). 

'Date. Name. 
Register 	 How 
and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

161 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

120 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

188 65 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

590 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

139 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

152 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

t45 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

323 90 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

348 4.0 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

2 53 40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

242 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

190 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

200 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, 
flow of sewer. 

16o 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, 
flow of sewer. 

317 go Trial.. Damages for injury to property, 
fleitv of sewer. 

238 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

171 65 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

over- 

Oyer- 

Oyer- 

40  168 	56 09 Offer.. To recover balance of salary as Cleaner, 
Public School 45. 

49 222 	253 90 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

49 222 	16o 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

49 223 	268 65 Trial,. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

49 223 	2 42  90 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

49 222 	155 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

42 301 

520  57 

1 42  77 

3,798 17 

394 96 

78 23 

213 18 

387 o8 

133 18 

375 40  

359 00 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

7,901 05 Refer'e 

App. Div., 
64 75 Costs.. 

App. Div., 
64 75 Costs.. 

App. Div., 
64 75 Costs.. 

90 40 Offer. . 

64 40 Trial.. 

119 40 Trial.. 
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NOV. 23 Chercherielo, Carlo. 45 230 

Dec. 9 Callahan, Ella 		58 	93 

Dec. 11 Ceparano, Ciro .... 51 135 

Dec. 23 Connors, Thomas, 
administrator ... 	53 	62 

Dec. 23 Campbell, Jane .... 43 307 

Jan. 6 Carmen, Frederick 
W., vs. the Board 
of Education ... 

	

Jan. 9 Carbone, 'Ester (No 	 
1) 	  

	

Jan. 9 Carbone, Ester (No 	 
2) 	  

Jan. 9 Carbone, Ester (No. 
3) - 	  

	

Jan. 9 Carbone, Ester (No 	 
4) • 	  

Jan. 9 Candarelle, Nicola 
(No. 1) 	 

Jan. 9 Candarelle, Nicola 

Jan. 9 Candarelle, Nicola  

(No. 2) 	 

49  221  
(No. 3) 	 49 222 

Jan. 9 Cerillo, Franzo (No 	 
1) 	  

49  224  Jan. 9 Cerillo, Franzo (No 	 
2) 	  

49 225  Jan. 9 Cortezzo, Francesco  
(No. i) . 	 49 225 4  

Jan. 9 Cortezzo, Francesco 
	 9 224 

Jan. 9 Cortezzo, Francesco Francesco 
(No. 3) 	 

49 224  Jan. so Capaldo, Vincenzo  
(No. t) 	 49 	78  

Jan. to Capaldo, Vincenzo 
(No. 2) 	 

49 	78  Jan. to Capaldo, Vincenzo 

 

(No. 3) 	 ... 49 	79 

Jan. so Christiansen, Chas.. 49. 8o 

Jan. so Costabile, Louis 
(No. 1) . 	 49 	79 

Jan. so Cost abile, 	Louis 
(No. 2) 	 49 	79 

Jan. so Corrato, Luigia 	 49 	8o 

Jan. so Cohen, Meyer 	 49 	14 

Jan. so Cornelius, Johanna 
(No. s) . 	 49 	79 

Jan. so Cornelius, Johanna 
(No. 2) 	 49 	79 

Jan. 17 Connell, James W 	, 
vs. N. J. Hayes 	 47 466 

Jan. 17 Connell, James W 	 47 468 

Jan. 19 Cbovey, Chas. L 	 36 488 

Feb. 3 Crosby, Wm. B.... 41 218 

Feb. 14 Chapin, Harry A... 46  505 

Feb. 20 Crowley, Annie.... 45 221 

Feb. 28 Charles, Mary E.• • 43 	7 2  

Mar. 1 Clark, Morgan R.. 45 '16 

Mar. 7 Cohen, Morris 	 49 457 

Mar. 7 Cohen, Morris 	 49 457 

Mar. 8 Carlin, Thomas G 	, 
vs. the Board of 
Education 	 49 358 

Feb. 21 Cunningham, M. H 	, 
et al., vs. Feltner 12B 386 

Feb. 21 Cunningham, M. H., 
et al., vs. Feltner 12B 415 

Feb. 21 Cunningham, M. H., 
et al., vs. Wells 
et al. 	 12A 486 

Mar. so Cantirino, John A 	 49 395 

SO 128 Mar. 14 Currier, Freda 	 

Mar. 18 Cohen, Bernhard 	 so 308 

Mar. 28 Coney Island Fire 
Department 	 52  35 

Mar. 28 Connoly, Mary A. 
(No. s) 	 48 	58 

Mar. 28 Connoly, Mary A. 
(No. 2) 	 47 163 

Apr. 3 Carraba, Vincenza 
(No. 1) 	 49 348 

Apr. 3 Carraba, Vincenza 
(No. 2) . 	 49 349 

Apr. 3 Carraba, Vincenza 
(No. 3) 	 49 349 

Apr. 7 Carraba, Vincenza 
(No. tA) 	 49 348 

Apr. 14 Conley, John, 	 35 66 

Apr. 14 Cantwell, Catherine. 49 456 

Apr. is Camden, John ..... St 	59 

Apr. 18 Christen, John .... 12 	83 

144 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 

	

70 22 Trial.. 	
on Tinton avenue, caused by fall on 
sidewalk. 

Damages for injury to property, over- 

	

139 40 Trial.. 	
flow of sewer. 

Damages for death of son, killed by 200 oo Offer.. 
fall from wagon on Fulton street, 
$25,000. 

Damages for personal injuries received 

	

2,675 82 Trial.. 	
in fall on Fifth avenue, caused by 
condition of sidewalk, $15,000. 

To recover balance of pension due 
plaintiff as Retiring Battalion Chief. 

To recover equalized rate of salary as 
Battalion Chief in Fire Department. 

Damages for injury to property caused 
by bursting of water pipe at corner 
Hudson and Chambers streets. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall, condition of sidewalk. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover balance due on contract for 
altering Public School toy. 

Certiorari to review assessment on rela-
tor's real property, 1901. 

Certiorari to review assessment on rela-
tor's real property, 1902. 

Certiorari to review assessment on rela-
tor's real property, Igo°. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over• 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

282 So Offer.. To recover rent for premises on south-
west corner of Lot No. si, Town of 
Gravesend. 

221 01 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

221 01 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 147 40 	
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 173 40 	
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 107 40 	
flow of sewer. 

142 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

908 02 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on East street, caused by 
defective condition of sidewalk. 

z2g 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

3,191 91 Trial.. Permanent injunction and damages for 
injury to land, caused by operation 
of Spring Creek Pumping Station. 

78a 86 Offer.. Damages for injury to property caused 
by bursting of water main. 
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Date. 
Register 	 How 

Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 
Register 	 How 

Date. 	Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Apr. a6 Cox, Margaret .... 46 

Apr. z6 Chappel, Louis, and 
another (No. x ). 52 

Apr. 26 Chappel, Louis, and 
another (No. 2). 52 

Apr. 27 Collins, Lawrence.. 46 
	

40 

Apr. 26 Curran, Mamie..... 52 

May 3 Carmonte, Charles.. 47 

May 16 Carney, Margaret.. 33 

June 6 Conklin, Maggie.... 52 337 

June 21 Connolly, W. J.... so 

Aug. z8 Clark, Mary T., et 
	 47 
	

2 	278 67 

Sept. 6 Cappinni, Raymond 	 5o 	51 	90 40 

Sept. 7 Codespoto, Pep (No. 
I) 	  49 349 	112 40 

Sept. 7 Codespoto, Pep (No. 
2) . 	  49 349 

	
105 40 

Sept. 7 Codespoto, Pep (No. 
3) 	  49 350 

	
111 90 

Sept. 6 Catterson, Patrick 	 51 119 	225 40 

Sept. 6 Conrady, William 	 52 107 	305 40 

Sept. 13 Calandriello, 	A n - 
drew 	 49 

Sept. 22 Colgan, John ...... 51  

Sept. 22 Coar, William .... 52 

Jan. 3 Diamant, Morris... 48  

Jan. 3 Diamant, Morris, 

	

and another .... 48 264 	99 40  

	

Desantio, Gaetano.. 49 	81 	151 40 Jan. 1 o 

	

De Sento, Michael. 49 	81 	344 40  Tan. to 

	

De Gross, Armenia. 49 81 	142 75 Jan. so 

	

Dolbere, Lucia (No 	 Jan. so 	
1) 	  49 

	
8o 	184 40 Trial.. 

	

Dolbere, Lucia (No 	
351  40 Trial.. 

Jan. TO 	
2) 	  49 	8o 

	

Dolbere, Lucia (No 	 Jan. 1 o 	
3) ' 	  49 	8o 	459 40 Trial , . 

Trial.. 

	

Delehanty, John J 	 49 1 35 
	

77 97 Jan. r 

Jan. 18 Desimone, Michael. 46 312 

Jan. 27 Doyle, William .... 50 400 

Feb. 2 Drummond, Eliza .. 49 181 

Feb. 2 Deifenthaler, Kate.. 49 181 

Feb. 8 Doran, Terence .... 3 181 

Feb. 14 Dunn, James (No. 
I)    49 355 	54 40 Offer .. 

Feb. 14 Dunn. James (No. 
4) 	  49 356 	40 40 Offer.. 

Feb. 14 Dunn, James (No. 
5) 49 356 	25 40 Offer.. 

Feb. 14 Dunigan, James 
(No. 2) 	 49 355 	94 40  Offer.. 

Feb. 21 Dagner, George J.. 34 

Feb. 20 Dillon, James F... • 45 

Feb. 20 Degenfeld, Rosa • 45 

Mar. to De Mott, Geo. S.. 44 

Mar. to De Simone, Caroline 49 395 

Mar. 14 Dunbar, Kate .... 46 500 

Mar. 4 Dolan, M. F 	1St 	92 

Mar. 24 Driscoll, Agnes V.. 49 

Mar. 24 Driscoll, Agnes V. • 49 

Apr. 3 De Crescenzo, Raf- 
faele (No. t).. • 49 

Apr. 3 De Crescenzo, Raf- 
faele (No. 2) ... 49 

Apr. 3 De Crescenzo, Raf- 
faele (No. 3) .. • 49 353 

Apr. 3 De Crescenzo, Raf- 	
171 40 Offer.. faele (No. 4) .. • 49 353 

3o oo Offer.. Donlon, John J.... 45 446  Apr. 4 

Drummond, A d e - Apr. 4 	
laide M 	 45 447 

Apr. 12 D r ueck hammer, 
Louisa 	 46 259 

Donnelly. P a t rick Apr. 14 	
(No. r) 	 49 457 

Donnelly, P a t rick Apr. 14 	
(No. 2) 	 49 457 

Donnelly. P a t rick Apr. 14 	
(No. 3) 	 49 458  

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

property, over-

property, over- 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sealer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

For labor and services as plumber and 
materials furnished at Reception Hos-
pital, at instance of Department of 
Health. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

prciperty, over- 

property, over- 

property, over- 

Damages for injury to property, over-
. flow of sewer. 
Damages for injury to property. over-

flow of sewer. 

Apr. 14 Donnelly, P a t rick 
(No. 4) 	 49 458  

Apr. 14 Donnelly, P a t rick 
(No. 5) 	 49 

Apr. 21 Deane, Mary J 	 46 

Apr. 22 Driscoll, Agnes V. 
(Nos. z and 2) 	 49 321 

Apr. 26 De Mann, Lorenzo. 46 

Apr. 26 Duffy, Francis 	 46 

Apr. z6 Dant, Henrietta.. • 47 1 97 

Apr. 26 Drake Bros. Com- 
pany (No. 1) 	 52 28o 

Apr. 26 Drake Bros. Com- 
pany (No. a)... 52 

Apr. 26 Desena, Luigi 	 52 

Apr. 27 Dalglicsh, George 	 5o 

Apr. 27 Diehl, Carl P. F 	 52 

May 3 Donovan, John E 	 45 

May 6 Duggan, Charlotte.. 45 231 

May 9 Donohue, Michael.. 51 337 

May 9 Donohue, Michael.. 51 337 

May 20 Day, Margaret... • • 47 112 

May 18 Donohue, Minnie.. 47 112 

May 18 Dockweiler, John... 45 117 

May 20 Delpiano, Nicholas. 52 345 

June 12 Dunnett, Laura E.. 43 125 

June 12 De Bellovi, Felice. 44 477 

June 26 Dockter, Michael.. 29 

June 3o Donohue, Michael 
(No. 1) 	 Si 337 

Donohue, Michael Tune 3o 	
(No. 2) 	 51  337 

Dailey, John D 	, July 6 	
et al 	  50 	2 4 

Damm, George .. • 47 	3 July 5 

Daube, 	Edward, Aug. z8 	
and another.. • • 43 419 

Decucco, Michael Sept. 7 	
(No. 1) 	 49 350  

Decucco, Michael Sept. 7 	
(No. 2) 	 49 351  

Decucco, Michael Sept. 7 	
(No. 3) 	 49 351  

Decucco, Michael Sept. 7 	
(No. 4) 	 49 351  

Decucco, Michael Sept. 7 	
(No. 5) 	 49 352 

Decucco, Michael Sept. 7 	
(No. 6) 	 49 352 

Denardo, Antonio Sept. 7 	
(No. I) 	 49 354 

Denardo, Antonio Sept. 7 	
(No. z) 	 49 354 

Denardo, Antonio Sept. 7 	
(No. 3) 	 49 354 

De Marino, Louis 	 49 1 42  Sept. 13 

Sept. 14 Deicke, George A.. 53 193 

1905. 
Oct. 7 Dinger, August.... 2 

Oct. 7 Dinger, Frederick.. 2 167 

Oct. 19 Doyle, Edward, Jr. 38 

Oct. 19 Doyle, Edward ..... 38 

Oct. 27 Dye, Florence 	 38  

Oct. 27 Davan, Edward, ad-
ministrator ..... 38 22o 

435 40  

369 o6 Offer.. 

459 4o N o de- 
fense. 

194 40  N o de- 
fense. 

130 29 Offer.. 

20 oo Offer.. 

298 71 Offer.. 

13o 40 Trial.. 

246 14 Trial.. 

544 48 Offer.. 

128 87 Offer.. 

254 40 Trial.. 

54 40  Trial.. 

130 oo Trial.. 

189 42 Offer.. 

78 67 Offer.. 

142 15 Offer.. 

15o 40 Offer.. 

156 85 Ofter.. 

330  40 Offer.. 

245 40 Offer.. 

235 40 Offer.. 

113 40 Offer.. 

127 40 Offer.. 

124 40 Offer.. 

go 40 Offer . . 

163 84 Offer.  .. 

100 25 Costs.. 

1,651 27 Trial.. 

293 81 Offer.. 

Trial . 

Offer.  .. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

to property, 

to property, 

to property, 

to property, 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover alleged balance on contract 
for regulating and grading Richmond 
terrace. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 
	to property, over- 

Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall near tracks on Rookaway ave-
nue. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Salvage for services rendered Scow 27 
by Harry G. Runkle. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow,  of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Injunction to restrain operation of 
pumping station and for damages for 
diversion of surface water from 
premises adjoining Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, L. I. 

Injunction to restrain operation of 
pumping station and for damages for 
diversion of surface water from 
premises adjoining Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, L. I. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in explosion of fireworks, Madison 
Square, November 4. 1902. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in explosion of fireworks, Madison 
Square, November 4, 1902. 

Damages for injuries received in ex-
plosion, Madison Square, November 
4, 1902. 

Damages for death of intestate in ex-
plosion, Madison Square, November 4, 
1902. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for death of plaintiff's de-
cedant, caused by being struck by a 
falling banner pole at Duane streeet 
and Broadway. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.  .. 

Offer.  .. 

Offer.  .. 

Offer.  .. 

1 42  

118 

1o8 

263 

65 40 

270 40 

324 65 

169 40 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

	

Apr. 20 Carroll, John J.... 37 136 	348 so 	 Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on One Hundredth street, 
caused by condition of sidewalk. 

	

151 	182 71 	 Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

344 	104 40 

	

344 	380 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

757 29 Offer.. Assignee to recover amount due on 
contract for macadamizing Twenty-
third street, Whitestone , 

	

322 	150 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

111 	122 48 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

	

484 	1o6 12 Costs., Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Thirteenth street, caused 
by condition of sidewalk 

	

May 20 Connolly. William J. 37 246 	3,089 16 Trial.. Damages for depreciation in value of 
bathing beach, caused by discharge 
of sewage. 

75 oo Offer.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on East Sixteenth street. 

	

129 	224 40 "Offer,. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over• 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 

107 09 Trial.. To recover alleged balance of salary as 
Sweeper, Department of Street Clean-
ing, during period of suspension. 

379 40  Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall from coach on Sixtieth street, 
caused by condition of street. 

169 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

139 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

144 85 Trial.. For services as employee of Fire De-
partment, Long Island City. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

470 	1,407 88 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall from wagon, caused by hole in 
street. 

222 	163 18 	 Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow Of sewer. 

117 	158 18 	 Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

281 	296 34 	 Damages for injury to property caused 
by flooding of land as a result of rais-
ing water level in City's reservoir. 

90 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

93 78 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

2,574 34 Trial.. Injunction to restrain operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, and 
damages for injury to land caused by 
pumping water therefrom. 

321 	173 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

321 	179 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

352 	300 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

353 	z66 4o Offer .. Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

321 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

3o oo Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

i,137 07 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Madison street, caused by 
ice on sidewalk. 

178 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

139 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

205 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 22 

Nov. 22 

Nov. 22 

Nov. 22 

NOV. 22 

Deaner, 
(No. 

Deaner, 
(No. 

Deaner, 
(No. 

Deaner, 
(No. 

Deaner, 
(No. 

Charles 
5) 	 53 

Charles 
2) 	 53 

Charles 
3) 	 53 

Charles 
4) 	 53 

Charles 
1) 	 53 

458 	187 40 Offer .. 

61 	293 72 Offer.. 

343 40 Trial.. 

152 	219 21 Offer.. 

152 	247 21 Offer.. 

229 22 Offer.. 

Trial.. 

28o 	424 I5 Trial.. 

345 	200 40 Trial.. 

323 	224 40 Trial.. 

164 	34 00 Offer.. 

403 	1,546 84 Offer.. 

Ct. of Ap., 
105 	100 25 Costs.. 

	

23 	291 57 Trial.. 

	

22 	533 17 Trial.. 

	

207 	6,68r 42 Trial.. 

Oct. 27 Dreyer, J. Henry.. 45 447 

Nov. 6 D e h lb e r g, Karl 
(No. t) 	 53 235 	257 93 

Nov. to Dangelo, Domenico 	 46 /52 	194 21 

Nov. 22 Dreyfuss, Moses 	 45 222 	244 46 

Nov. 27 Durfield, Jacob J 	, 
administrator 	 25 522 	4,000 00 

91 	482 42 Trial.. 

92 	535 42 Trial.. 

92 	393 go Trial.. 

92 	310 TO Trial.. 

93 	299 92 Trial. • 

192 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

over- 

Oven 

over-

over- 



Date. 
Register 	 How 

Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Damages for death of husband, killed 
by fall from wagon on Jerome avenue. 

To recover back salary as Junior Clerk, 
Department of Charities. 

To recover amount due for services as 
Stenographer, Court of Special Ses• 
sions. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall from wagon on West street, 
caused by obstruction. 

To recover rent of premises on Lexing-
ton avenue, leased by defendant_ 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to building and 
personal property, caused by melting 
of snow dumped on adjoining prem-
ises. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Wyckoff street, caused by 
ice on sidewalk. 

Damages for loss of services of wife, 
injured in fall on Wyckoff avenue. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Jackson avenue, caused by 
ice on sidewalk. 

1,447 32 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries sustained 
in fall on defective sidewalk on Pa-
cific street, near Sackman street, 
Brooklyn. 

423 10 Trial.. To recover for services rendered. 

1,146 41 Trial.. Damages by reason of being thrown 
from wagon, Patchen avenue and 
Chauncey street. 

300 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

250 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

;.io 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

345 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

285 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To cancel lease of December 21, 1901, 
by plaintiff to defendant of bulkhead 
between West Twenty-eighth street 
and West Twenty-ninth street, North 
river. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover for services rendered as 
counsel for City of New York in case 
of Harrison vs. Town of New Brigh-
ton. 

Nov. 22 

Nov. z8 

Nov. 28 

Nov. 28 

Nov. 28 

Nov. 28 

Dec. 

Dec. 15 

Jan. 

Jan. to 

Jan. 28 

Jan. 17 

Feb. 23 

Mar. 2 

Mar. 7 

Mar. 7 

Deaner, Charles 
(No. 6) 	 53 

De Martino, Anto- 
nio (No. 1) 	 50 

De Martino, Anto- 
nio (No. 2) 	 so 

De Nito, Agostino 
(No. z) 	 50 

De Nito, Agostino 
(No. 2) 	  so 

De Nito, Agostino 
(No. 3) 	 50 

Donovan, Lizzi e, 
administratrix so 23o 

Donohue, James M. 

Ellerstein, Samuel. so 253 

54 

	

93 	467 82 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

358 	226 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

359 	199 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

54 	275 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

54 	285 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

55 	307 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

5,561 14 Trial.. 

58 	74 72 Trial.. 

178 88 Offer.. 

Apr. 14 Ennecshino. Gene- 
roso, administra- 
tor 	  36 103 

May 4 Enequist, John .... 51 229 

May 9 Ernst, Conrad 	 39 483 

June 12 Eckhoff, John 
(No. I) 	 

June 12 Eckhoff, John 
(No. 2) 	 52 245 

June 12 Eckhoff, John 
(No. 3) 	 52 

June 12 Eckhoff, John 
(No. 4) 	 

June r 2 Eckhoff, John 
(No. 5) 	 

June 12 Eckhoff. John 
(No. 6) 	 52 246 

June 12 Eckhoff, John 
(No. 7) 	 

June 12 Eckhoff, John 
(No. 8) 	 

July 3 Egan, Joseph 	 39 483 

52 

52 245 

5 2  

52  

52 

244 

245 

246 

247 

Sept. 22 Eiseman, Maurice.. 51 119 

Oct. II Eying, Samuel H.. 56 412 

36o 42 Trial.. 

246 	38o 42 Trial.. 

270 42 Trial.. 

106 97 Costs.. 
Sp. Term 

120 40 Offer.. 

3,246 II Trial.. 

Emmerman, Joseph. 49 

Eisler, Rosie 	 44 

Elliott, James F 	 50 

Epenscheid, Nicholas 

English, Thomas... 

Eeltzer, Tobias.... 

Eissing, Ch a r les, 
and another..... 51  

	

81 	91 3o Trial.. 

	

204 	274 35 Offer. .  

	

228 	229 17 Trial.. 

642 22 Trial.. 

378  54 Offer.. 

311 96 Trial.. 

106 	302 40 Offer• • 

47 274 

49 502 

49 458  

Mar. 13 Eichells, Anna L.. 39 386 
App. Div., 

150 37 Uosts• • 

Mar. 13 Eichells, Charles E. 39 

Apr. 14 'English, Thomas 
(No. 2) 	 44 

Apr. 15 Earl, Anna B., in- 
fant, etc. 	 45 

387 
	

1,659 42  Trial.. 

271 	676 99 Trial.. 

284 	228  94 Trial.. 

53 	5 
	225 40 Offer.. 

5 2 
 

357 	105 40 Offer.. 

54 	21 	94 40 Trial.. 

39 395 
	15o oo Offer.. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover alleged balance of salary as 
Stoker in the Court Houses. 

52 	13 	275 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over, 
flow of sewer. 

52 	13 	275 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

52 	14 	330  40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

	

225 	111 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

18 	300 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to properly, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

182 	18i 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

14 	330 40 

	

225 	95 44 

   

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

Sca EDULE 4—(Continued). SCHEDULE 4— (Continued). 

Oct. 13 Eisler, Samuel (No. 
1) 	  

• 
Oct. 13 Eisler, Rosie 	 

Oct. 3o Edwards, John F 	 

Dec. 4 Ehrlich, Edward 	 

Dec. 5 Einstein, Rudolph, 
and another 
(No. 1) 	 

Dec. s Einstein, Rudolph, 
and another 
(No. 2) 	 

Dec. 5 Einstein, Rudolph, 
and another 
(No. 4) 	 

Dec. 5 Einstein, Rudolph, 
and another 
(No. 5) 	 

Jan. 9 Fine, Louis (No. 
3) 	  

Jan. 9 Fine, Louis (No. 
4) 	  

Feb. 27 Fayer, Max 	 42 1 45 	1 ,224 48 

Feb. 14 Fischer, William C. 
(No. 1) 	.. 49 357 

Feb. 14 Fischer, William C. 
(No. 2) 	 49 357 

Feb. 23 Foley, John 	 3 359 

503 	8,097 75 Trial.. Assignee to recover amount due on con- 
tract of J. D. Butler for services as 
real estate agent. 

191 8o Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

137 6o Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

325 41 No def. For salary as Fireman, due to Thos. 
Lawlor, John McCarthy and Florence 
Crowley, assigned to plaintiff. 

Trial 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Date. 
Register 

Name. 	and Folio. 
How 

Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Feb. 27 

Feb. z8 

Mar. 	7 

Mar. 	7 

Mar. 18 

Mar. 28 

Apr. 	4 

Apr. 	8 

Apr. 	14 

Apr. 	14 

Apr. 	14 

Apr. 	14 

Apr. 	14 

Apr. 	14 

Apr. 	15 

Apr. 22 

Apr. 22 

Apr. z6 

Apr. 27 

May 	3 

May 	3 

May 	5 

May 12 

May 23 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

June 	2 

May 31 

June 	7 

June 	7 

June 	7 

June 12 

June 	9 

June 21 

jone 22 

June 22 

June 22 

June 27 

June 27 

June 27 

June 27 

June 27 

June z7 

July 	5 

Aug. 15 

Aug. 23 

Aug. 23 

Aug. 28 

Aug. 23 

Fayer, Max   

4  Fritzcn, Herman C 	 44 	3  7 	21 40 1 45 

Freyer, 	Max.. 	 49 	459 

Freyer, 	Max 	 49 	459 

Freitag, Michael ••• 47 	4 

Fischer, Elizabeth 	 46 	22 

Foley, Marie F 	 45 	441 

Flannery, Thos. J 	 46 	1 53 

Fallon, 	Daniel, 	in- 

	

fant, 	etc. 	35 	480  

Friedenberg, 	Jacob 

	

(No. 	1) 	 49 	459 

Friedenberg, 	Jacob 

	

(No. 	2) 	  49 	460 

Fischer, Caroline W 	 

	

(No. 	z) 	 49 	459 

Fountain, John H 	 49 	46o 

Fussfeld, Jacob (No 	 
3) 	 . 	52 	117 

Fey, 	Martin 	J .. • 	 45 	363 

Freund, B., and an- 
other   42 	295 

Ficken, John G 	 42 	285 

Friedopfer, 	Henry 	 42 	196 

Ficken, John G 	 si 	13 

Fleischer, Fanny   46 	225 

Fehr, John 	 • 	45 	347 

Frettner, 	Charles.. 	45 	66 

Pay, 	Margaret 	 32 	56 

Freeman, Max 	.. • • 	52 	479 

Fink, 	Louis 	(No 	 
1)  	53 	442 

Fink, 	Louis 	(No 	 
2)   53 	443 

Fink, 	Louis 	(No 	 
3)  	53 	443 

Fink, 	Louis 	(No 	 
8)  	53 	444 

Fink, 	Louis s  (No 	 
6)   53 	444 

Follett, 	Walter 	L 	 

	

(No. 	1) 	53 	284 

Follett, 	Walter 	L. 

	

(No. 	2) 	53 	285 

Follett, 	Walter 	L. 

	

(No. 	3) 	53 	285 

Follett, 	Walter 	L. 

	

(No. 	4) 	 53 	286 

Follett, 	Walter 	L. 

	

(No. 	5) 	 53 	286 

Fruin-Bambrick Pav- 
ing Company 	 so 	237 

Fenn, 	Robert 	 44 	472  

Fehrenbach, 	Emil 	 so 	40 

Fleckenstein, 	Eva 	 49 	154 

Ferber, Marie L 	 5o 	31 9 

Foge, John W.(No. 

	

1)  	52 	247 

Firnbach, 	Joseph.. • 49 	447 

Ferris, William W. 44 	490 

	

Fink, 	Louis 	(No 	 

	

4)  	53 	443 

	

Fink, 	Louis 	(No 	 

	

7)  	53 	444 

	

Fink. 	Louis 	(No 	 

	

8)  	53 	445 

	

Falco, 	Costanza 	 36 	246 

Friedman, 	Morris 
(No. 	3) 	 53 	96 

Friedman, 	Morris 
(No. 	4) 	 53 	96 

Friedman, 	Morris 
(No. 	5) 	53 	97 

Friedman, 	Morris 
(No. 	6) 	 53 	97 

Friedman, 	Morris 
(No. 	7) 	53 	97 

	

Ford, 	Florence 	H. 

	

et 	al 	- 47 	202 

	

Frost, 	Maria   43 	181  

Froeb, Charles (No. 
I)  	53 	281 

Froeb, Charles (No 	 
2) 53 	282 

Froeb, Charles (No 	 
3) 53 	281 

Froth, Charles (No 	 
4) 53 	282 

1,167 47 

so 00 

462 40 

340  6o 

253 98 

393 18 

i6o 41 

294 21 

6z8 37 

58 90 

86 4o 

203 40 

248 40 

435 40  

11198 85 

193 88 

443 81 

144 21 

169 40 

523 71 

258 71 

	

173 	71 

388 72 

253 91 

535 40  

535 40 

535 40 

535 40 

529 II 

535 40  

455 40 

442 90 

402 90 

345 40  

72 89 

323 71  

257 40  

40 4o 

	

99 	to 

too 42 

169 40 

231 74 

245 40 

225 40 

275 40 

1,284 40  

410 32 

535 42  

524 42 

470 42 

426 6o 

230 15 

593 Si 

275 40 

275 40  

170 40 

275 40 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over• 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	To 	recover 	value 	of 	harness, 	injured 
by Street Cleaning horse and cart. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
by being run over by Street Cleaning 
cart. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages 	for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Second avenue, caused by 
ice on sidewalk. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages 	for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer• • 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries sustained 
in fall on Church 	street. caused by 
dangerous condition of street. 

Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries by being 
run over by Street Cleaning cart. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	To 	recover 	value of work done 	and 
materials 	furnished in 	renewing as- 
phalt pavement. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury 	to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer, 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages 	for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on East One Hundred and 
Ninth street, caused by condition of 
street. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 10 

Feb. 2 

Jan. 3o 

Fausel, William... 49 

Faber, Ludwig ..... 49 

Fidelity and Deposit 
Company, Mary- 
land 	  44 

52  

49 

49 



SCHEDULE 4—(Conlinged). 

Date. 
Register 	 How 

Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

ScrtznutE 4—( Continued). 

Date. 
Register 

Name. 	and Folio. 
How 

Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Apr. 14 

Apr. is 

	

Apr. 	17 

Apr. 26 

May to 

May r1 

May 13 

May 15 

May 15 

May ,8 

May 24 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

May 31 

Julie r3 

June 19 

June 26 

	

July 	12 

	

July 	12 

	

July 	ro 

	

Aug. 	g 

	

Sept. 	6 

Sept. 22 

Sept. 22 

	

Oct. 	2 

	

Oct. 	13 

	

Oct. 	13 

	

Oct. 	13 

	

Oct. 	r3 

	

Oct. 	13 

	

Oct. 	20 

Sept. 27 

	

Oct. 	3o 

	

Nov. 	9 

	

Nov. 	9 

	

Nov. 	g 

	

Nov. 	9 

	

Nov. 	9 

Nov. 17 

Nov. 17 

Nov. 17 

Nov. 17 

Nov. ,8 

Nov. x8 

Nov. 22 

Nov. 15 

Nov. 24 

Nov. 24 

	

Oct. 	27 

Dec. 14 

Dec. rs 

Goldman, Max 	 49 

Glickman, A. Louis 49 

Goodman, 	Sarah 	 51 

Gneiser, 	Walter 	 46 

Graves, George P 	 52 

Gardiner, 	Anna 	 52  

Graves, George P 	 53 

Grunig, Louis 	. 52 

Grunig, 	Louis 	52 

Goetz, Frank C.. • • 44 

Godfrey, A 1 mir a, 
administratrix 	32 

Greenberg, 	Jacob 
(No. 	,) 	53 

Greenberg, 	Jacob 
(No. 	3) 	53 

Greenberg, 	Jac ob 
(No. 	4) 	 53 

Greenberg, 	J a c ob 
(No. 	5) 	53 

Greenberg, 	Jac ob 
(No. 	6) 	53 

Gurland, 	Henry 
(No. 	1) 	53 

Gurland, 	Henry 
(No. 	2) 	53 

Gur 1 an d, 	Henry 
(No. 	3) 	53 

Gurland, 	Henry 
(No. 	4) 	53 

Gantor, Charles 	 47 

Greenberg, 	Jacob 	 53 

Grauer, 	Moritz 	 44 

Goldstein, 	A d olph, 
and another 	 sz 

Geis, 	Peter 	J 	 42 

Graves, George P 	 51 

Greiner, 	Louis 	 52 

Geverenz, Theodore 47 

Guinand, Chas. II 	52 

Grandinetti, 	A 	 49 

Grube, William H 	 51 

Genehr, 	Christine 	 54 

Gorg, 	Henry 	P. 
(No. 	1) 	5o 

Gorg, 	Henry 	P. 
(No. 	2) 	 5o 

Gorg, 	Henry 	P. 
(No. 	3) 	50  

Grunbacher, 	V. 	J 	 
(No. 	r) 	so 

Grunbacher, 	V. 	J. 
(No. 	2) 	5o 

Goodfriend, 	Abram 
(No. 	3) 	51  

Gloster, 	Charlotte 

	

W.   54 

Goetz, 	Frank 	54 

Globus, James (No. 
)  	53 

Globus, James (No. 
21  	53 

Globus, James (No 	 
3) 53 

Globus, James (No 	 
4) 	  53 

Globus, James (No 	 
5) 53 

Glass, Samuel (No 	 
4)  	53 

Greenberg, 	Julius 	 46 

Giordano, 	Michele 	 46 

Goldberg, Jacob 	 42 

Gilman, 	Samuel 
(No. 	1) 	 42 

Gottschalk, Marie 	 42 

Greenwald, Carl A 	 42 

Gordan, 	Jane, 	ad- 

	

ministratrix   56 

Griffin, 	Byron 	F 	 
(No. 	r) 	53 

Griffin, 	Byron 	F 	 
(No. 	2) 	 53 

Gates, John W 	 54 

Guaranty Trust 
Company 	 $4 

Gilbert, Matt. E..• 58 

460 

460 

454 

155

448  

398  

,6o 

201 

201 

I8o 

514 

474 

474 

475 

475 

475 

476 

476 

476 

477 

4 

474 

285 

247 

296 

295 

281 

15 

108 

322 

121 

331  

76 

76 

77 

77 

77 

472  

278  

22 

361 

365 

361 

361 

362 

12 

155 

154 

223 

204 

203 

,6o 

305 

431  

431  

274 

x16 

184 

I to 15 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

139 15 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

29 15 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

284 24 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

95 13 	Trial.. 	To 	recover 	for 	work, 	labor 	and 	ser- 
vices. 

	

52 oo 	Offer.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in 	fall 	on 	Sixth 	avenue, 	caused by 
ice on sidewalk. 

	

94 48 	Trial.. 	To 	recover 	alleged 	salary 	as 	Watch- 
man. 

	

434 31 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

74 31 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

255 78 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

App. Div., 

	

117 70 	Costs.. 	Damages for death of husband, caused 
by collision of wagon driven by him 
with 	pile of stones on 	St. 	Nicholas 
avenue. 

531 	15 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to 	property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

5z8 6o 	Trial.. Damages for 	injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

470 15 	Trial.. 	Damages 	for 	injury to property, 	Oyer- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	Over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 40 	Trial. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 4o 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

128 43 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

152 go 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

733 53 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

275 40 	Trial, . 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

182 81 	Offer.. 	Damages 	for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

95 91 	Trial.. 	To recover salary as Watchman, Bureau 
of Highways. 

	

17o 4o 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

207 52 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

1.54 20 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

45 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

	

120 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

	

3o1 4c, 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

186 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

225 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

143 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

15o 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

180 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

476 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

123 92 	Trial.. 	Damav 	for personal injuries received 
in fall on cellar door in front of No. 
1oo8 	Herkimer 	street, 	Brooklyn. 

	

36 87 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

268 o6 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

461 67 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

279 12 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

280 47 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

389 81 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 42 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

219 21 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

228 21 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

	

186 71 	Offer.. 	flow of sewer. 
Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 

	

169 21 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

43 00 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

soo 00 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

2,851 zo 	Trial.. 	Damages for death of husband, killed 
in fall on Lawrence street, caused by 
hole 	in 	sidewalk. 

	

534 47 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

417 22 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

	

275 49 	Trial.. 	flow of sewer. 
Damages 	for 	injury 	to 	automobile, 

caused by condition of West Broad-
way. 

	

5,069 42 	Trial.. 	To recover amount paid on assessment 
on 	shares 	of 	capital 	stock 	of 	the 
National Bank of Commerce. 

	

333 91 	Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
by being run over by Street Cleaning 
cart on West Twenty-third street. 

Jan. 3o 

Jan. 3o 

Feb. 3 

Feb. 14 

Feb. 23 

Feb. 24 

Mar. 3 

Geit, Olga 	 49 

Gutfleiscb, Sarah 	 49 

Gericke, John 	 45 

Griffith, Jane (No 	 
2) 	  49 

Goldberg, Moses 	 45 

Gundersheim, Max 	 42 

Grossman, Rosie.. • 49 
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Trial.. 5)  	53 283 275 40 

Aug. 23 Froeb, Charles (No 	 
6)   53 283 275 4o 

Aug. 23 I roeb, Charles (No 	 
7)   53 284 380 40 

Sept. 	6 Falco, 	Giovanni 	 36 247 25o oc• 

Sept. 	6 Fischer, Harriet A. 
(No. 	s) 	 so 58 16o 40 

Sept. 	6 Ferraro, Achille 	 sz 120 65 40 

Spet. 	6 Fryers, 	Mary 	 54 131 6o 00 

Sept. 23 Fitzpatrick, 	Alice, 
administratrix 	3 442 149 86 

403 	x,666 59 Offer.. 

• 
Oct. 17 Flood, Catba rine 

(No. 7) 	 54 	330 	90 40 Trial.. 

Oct. 20 Friedman, Ignatz 	 51 	470 	535 40 Trial.. 

Trial.. July 12 Fisher, Daniel A 	 52 	95 	154 45 

Offer.. Nov. 18 Fine, Louis (No. i) 46 	153 	186 71 

Offer.. Nov. 22 Friery, Gussie 	 45 	159 	422 7z 

Nov. 22 Feldman, Samuel 
(No. 1) 	 53 

Nov. 22 Feldman, Samuel 
(No. 3) 	 53 

Nov. 22 Feldman, Samuel 
(No. 3) 	 53 

Nov. 22 Feldman, S a mue 1 
(No. 4) 	 53 

Nov. 22 Fri edman, Morris 
(No. ,) 	 53 

Nov. 22 Fri edman, Morris 
(No. 2) 	 53 

Nov. 28 Fierst, Henry, No 	 
t) 	  58 

Nov. 28 Fierst, Henry, No 	 
2) 	  58  

Nov. 28 Friedopfer. Henry 
(No. 3) 	 50 

Nov. 28 Friedopfer, 
(No. 4) 	 50  

Henry 

46 
Dec. 2 Farrell, Frank J... 4o 

Jan. 9 Goldberg, Sam (No 	 
1) 	  49 

Jan. 9 Goldberg. Sam (No 	 
2) 	 . 49 

Jan. 9  Goldberg, Sam (No 	 
3) 49 

Jan. 9 Goldberg, Sam (No 	 
4) 	 - 49 

Jan. 9  Goldberg, Sam (No. 
5) 	 • 49 

Jan. 10 Garrotura• Cannele 
(No. 1) 	 49 

Jan. 10 Garrotura, Cannele 
(No. z) 	 49 

Jan. i o Garrotura, Cannele 
(No, 3) 	 49 

Jan. TO Gerstner, William 	 49 

Jan. 12 Grady, John 	
 

24 	148  

	

357 	167 4o Offer.. 

	

123 	243 8i Offer.. 

	

177 	143 23  Offer.. 

	

52 	352 40 Offer.. 

App. Div., 

	

Mar. 8 Gorney, Veronica.. 38 501 	127 oo Costs.. 

Mar. 4 George, D. G 	 51 	92 	1,874 34  Trial.. 

Mar. t8 Goldstein, Adolph.. so  309 

Mar. 22 Goess, Christian, 
and another .. • • 45 	3 

Mar. 25 Grieger, Joseph... 45 347 

Apr. 4 Grant, William R., 
Jr. 	  43 	35 

Apr. zo Gildersleeve. W i I l- 
iam, vs. Board of 
Education 	  

Apr. To Gildersleeve. W i ll.  
ism, vs. Board of 
Education 	 34 133 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover balance alleged to be due 
under contract for altering Twenty-
third street sewer. 

To recover value of extra services ren-
dered in connection with contract for 
sewer, Third avenue, Thirteenth to 
Seventeenth streets. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall from wagon on Myrtle avenue. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages 
flow of 

Damages 
flow of 

Damages 
flow of 

Damages 
flow of 

Damages for injury to property, caused 
by flooding of premises. 

Injunction to restrain operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, and 
damages for injury to land caused by 
pumping water therefrom. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Atlantic avenue, caused 
by condition of sidewalk. 

To recover amount paid at defendant's 
request as salary to Helpers in Pub-
lic School 7o. 

as 
A 

Aug. 23 Froeb, Charles (No. 

Oct. 21 Frawley, James J., 
and another..... 49 441 	4,499 28 Offer .. 

	

7 	535 42 Trial.. 

	

8 	535 42 Trial.. 

	

8 	535 42 Trial.. 

	

8 	348 42 Trial.. 

	

9 	509 42 Trial.. 

	

9 	394 42 Trial.. 

	

485 	180 40 Trial . . 

	

486 	,6o 40 Trial.. 

	

271 	128 65 Offer. 

	

271 	98 go Offer.. 

	

286 	387 45 Trial.. 

	

226 	225 40 Trial.. 

	

227 	210 40 Trial.. 

	

227 	355 40 Trial.. 

	

227 	260 40 Trial.. 

	

228 	200 40 Trial.. 

	

8i 	200 40 Trial.. 

185 

/69 40  Trial.. 

443 Si Offer.. 

293 18 Offer.. 

868 36 Trial.. 

Sept. 28 Ferschland, Charles 54 313 	400 00 Offer.. Damages for injury to horse, carriage 
and harness caused by excavation in 
Sixtieth street, Brooklyn. 

Oct. 3 Farrell, James• • • •• 50 174 	163 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 

Oct. 21 Frawley, James J., 
flow of sewer. 

and another.... so 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for loss of services of wife, 
injured in fall. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for personal injuries, falling 
on ice on sidewalk in front of No. 
57 Bethune street. 

Trial.. To recover for services on Fire De-
partment of Long Island City ren-
dered by Michael J. Bausley. 

299 go Trial.. 

	

82 	 Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

82 	343 oo Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

19 	300 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Apo. Div., 
79 37 Costs.. For`alleged overtime and Sunday work, 

as Foreman in Department of Public 
Works. 

	

67 	89 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

322 	274 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

371 	144 85 Offer..  Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

for injury 
sewer. 
for injury 
sewer. 
for injury 
sewer. 
for injury 
sewer. 

to property, over 

to property, over-

to property, over-

to property, over- 

218 6s Offer.. Transcript amended. 

Apr. 13 Gutman, Elizabeth. 47 236 	293 78 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 
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Nature of Action. 
Register How 
and Folio. Amount. Entered. Register 	 How 

and Folio. Amount. Entered. 

Jan. 	5 

Jan. 	7 

Jan. 	9 

Jan. 	9 

Jan. 	9  

Jan. 	9 

Jan. 	9  

Jan. 	to 

J an. 	to 

Jan. 	to 

Jan. 	10 

Jan. 	10 

Tan. 	10 

Tan. 	24 

Jan. 	26 

Tan. 	26 

Jan. 	3o 

Feb. 	2 

Feb. 27 

Feb. 27 

Mar. 	a 

Mar. 	4 

Mar. 	7 

Mar. 	to 

Mar. 	TO 

Mar. 	15 

Mar. 	i6 

Mar. 	4 

Mar. 	14 

Mar. 14 

Mar. 14 

Mar. 	16 

Mar. 25 

Mar. 29 

Mar. 31 

Mar. 3r 

Apr. 	1 

Apr. 	14 

Apr. 	r5 

Apr. 	is 

Apr. 	r9 

Apr. 20 

Apr. 20 

Apr. 20 

Apr. 20 

Apr. ao 

Apr. so 

Apr. 22 

Apr. 22 

Apr. 22 

Apr. 22 

Apr. 27 

Apr. 28 

May 	3 

May 25 

May 25 

May 25 

Heilman, 	Louis 	44 	476 

Hoffman, Wm 	42 	102 

Hertzberg, 	J a c o b 
(No. 	1) 	 49 	228 

Ilertzberg, 	J a c o b 
(No. 	2) 	 49 	229 

Hirschkowitz, 	Karl 
(No. 	3) 	 49 	229 

Hirschkowitz, 	Karl 
(No. 	4) 	 49 	229 

Hallaren, 	Beatrice 
N.  	• 	• • 	47 	157 

Herbert, 	James 	F. 
(No. 	x) 	 49 	82  

Herbert, 	James 	F 	 
(No. 	2) 	 49 	82 

Herbert, 	James 	F 	 
(No. 	3) 	 49 	82 

Herbert, 	James 	F 	 
(No. 	4) 	 49 	83 

Herbert, 	James 	F 	 
(No. 	5) 	 49 	83 

Heinbockel, 	Henry. 49 	83 

Hoops, 	Henry 	 30 	36o 

Hartman, 	David 	 48 	265 

Hartman. David, 
and 	another.. • • 	48 	260 

Harris. 	Benjamin 	 • 49 182 

Heinbockel, Henry 	 43 	207 

Hodes, Emil A 	 50 	13 

Hevder, Gustay 	 42 	123 

Hill, 	F. 	P., 	and 

	

another   45 	154 

Hensner, Henry 	 42 	167 

Hartman, David, 
and 	another 	 49 	461 

Heppenheimer, H 	 45 	78 

Hickey, 	Anastasia 	 49 	396 

Herrman, Rose, and 
another  	47 	175 

Humburg, 	Henry.. 35 	52 

Howard, W. H. C., 
and 	another .... 	51 	57 

Hill, 	Louise.... • • • 	49 	323 

Hoestmann, 	Wm.. 49 	323 

Healey, 	William... 49 	395 

Heyer, 	Robert...... 	49 	448 

	

Heinbockel, Henry. 43 	207 

Harndon, 	Viola.... 	43 	1 99 

Hitchcock, 	Maria.. 45 	150 

Hoff, 	Jacob 	 46 	124 

Hill, 	Thomas 	 45 	174 

Haber, 	M a x 	(No. 

	

3)   49 	461 

Hirsch, 	Louis 	(No. 
	  49 	463 

Hirsch, 	Louis 	(No. 

	

2)   49 	463 

Hurley, C a t herine 
E.  	35 	473 

Hartma n, David 
(No. 	3) 	 49 	461 

H e a v ey, Matthew 
(No. 	1) 	 49 	461 

H e a v ey, Matthew 
(No. 	2) 	 49 	462 

Heav ey, Matthew 
(No. 3) 	 49 	462 

Heav ey, Matthew 
(No. 	5) 	 49 	462  

H e a v ey, Matthew 
(No. 6) 	 49 	463 

Hardwicke, 	42 	287 

Hoffman, 	Nicholas. 42 	124 

Hulse, Sarah E 	 42 	296 

Huber, Jacob 	 42 	109 

Hogan, 	Margaret 	 52 	165 

Hahn, John 	45 	369 

Hart, Arthur H 	 46 	224 

Hooch 	C o m pany, 
Ferdinand (N o . 
1) 53 	445 

Hooch 	Company, 
Ferdinand (N o . 
2) 53 	445 

Hooch 	C o m pany,- 
Ferdinand (N o . 
3) 53 	446 

194 48  

354 27 

227 40 

210 40 

124 40 

147 40 

330 00 

225 40 

285 40 

139 40 

260 40 

182 90 

365 00 

1,823 95 

119 40 

169 40 

89 40  

224 50 

230 35 

162 81 

193 76 

243 23 

535 40  

1J998 81 

90 40 

2,265 22 

Soo oo 

3,074 34 

121 	15 

145 40 

225 4o 

tog 8o 

243 	i8 

553 75 

243 i8 

567 	ill 

173 	t8 

204 33 

79 40 

92 40 

100 00 

120 40 

35 40  

35 40 

35 40 

35 40  

39 40 

143 81 

168 at 

268 81 

243 81 

50 so 

174 93 

150 oo 

535 40 

535 40 

532 so 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial .. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial .. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer. . 

Trial.. 

Offer. 

No def. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer .. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer .. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer. 

Trial- • 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Twenty-eighth street, caused 
by condition of sidewalk. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages 	to 	coach, 	driving 	over 	fire- 
hydrant on Graham avenue. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

i Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover amount paid for emergency 
work by the Superintendent of Build-
ings. 

Damages for personal 	injuries in 	fall 
from 	wagon 	on 	Rivington 	street, 
caused by horse stepping into man-
hole. 

Permanent injunction and damages for 
injury to land, caused by operation 
of Spring Creek pumping station. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Quincy street, caused by 
condition of sidewalk. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. • 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in 	fall 	on 	Ninth 	street, caused by 
action 	of 	Street 	Sweeper's 	broom 
tripping her. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over• 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow 	of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to wagon caused 
by 	collision 	with 	tree 	on 	Twelfth 
street. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
by falling iron girder on West Eighty-
ninth street. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

May 25 Hooch 	C o m pany, 
Ferdinand (N o 	 

May 25 

4)  	53 

Hooch 	Company, 
Ferdinand 	(No. 

446 535 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

May 25 

5) 	• 	53 

	

Hooch 	Company, 
Ferdinand 	(No. 

446 335 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

6) 	. 	53 447 120 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

June xa Hove, Frederick 	 36 493 638 65 	Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in 	fall, caused by hole in flagstone, 
Smith street, 	Brooklyn. 

June 12 Hans, Charles (No. 
. 	52 158 343 25 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
June 12 Hans, Charles (No 	 

2)  	52 159 169 62 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

June 12 Hans, Charles (No. 
3)    	52 159 404 07 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
June 12 Hans, Charles, a nd 

another (No. I). 	52 159 429 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

June 12 Hans, Charles, and 
another (No. a). sa x6o 483 07 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
June 12 	Hans, Charles, and 

another (No. 3). 	52 160 445 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

June at Hoops, Henry 	 30 360 51 62 	Costs.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

June 21 Hyams, 	Nancy... • • 45 91  277 65 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

July 	26 Hardy, Bessie P.. • 44 201 226 49 	Offer.. To recover amount of assessment paid 
for paving Ogden avenue. 

July 	19 Harley, 	James, 	vs. 
Board of Educa- 47 304 
tion 	 40 334 851 22 	Offer.. To recover amount due on contract for 

sanitary work, Public School 3. 
Aug. to Hughes, Rose 	• 45 x36 374 81 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 

' 	flow of sewer. 
Aug. 22 Hillmeyer, 	Henry 

and another 	 31 122 1,082 54 	Offer.. To 	restrain 	defendants 	from 	using 	a 
private sewer at Rockaway Beach. 

Aug. 23 Heaney, 	Matthew 
(No. 4) • 	 49 462 475 10 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Aug. 23 Heaney, Matthew 	 49 463 406 	5 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Aug. 23 Herlich, John 	 42 103 843 81 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	6 Healy, Mary P 	 Si 69 82 90 	Offer .. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	6 Heslin, 	Charles 	 50 297 178 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	6 Hemmings, Fannie. Si 122 196 00 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	6 Hoffman, Henry 	 Si 159 76 75 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	3 Huberty, Peter C 	 39 31 9 236 78 	Offer.. For fees for services rendered to Board 

of Education 	during plaintiff's term 
as Clerk of Kings County. 

Oct. 	13 Harkin, George 	R. 
(No. t) . 	50 78  260 4o 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	13 Harkin, George 	R. 

(No. 2)  	S0 78  205 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	13 Harkin, George 	R. 
(No. 3) 	 50 78 255 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	13 Harkin, George R. 

(No. 4) 	 50 79 145 40 	Offer .. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	13 Hallenbeck, 	Eld- 
ridge  	Si 360 180 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	i3 Herth, Louis 	 54 332  250 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	4 Hamburger, 	Robert 56 3o 225 46 	Trial.. To recover fees fo'r services as Stenog- 

rapher 	to Board of Coroners, 	The 
Bronx. 

Nov. 	6 Hehl, 	Peter 	(No 	 
	  53 239 139 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	6 Hehl, 	Peter 	(No 	 

a)  	53 239 415 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	6 Hehl, 	Peter 	(No. 
3)  	. 	53 240 400 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	6 Hehl, 	Peter 	(No 	 

4)  	53 240 451 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	6 Hehl, 	Peter 	(No 	 
5) 	 53 240 392 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 22 Harris, Benjamin 	 58 368 330 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 25 Hornbostel, H. T 	 54 231 5,019 85 	Offer.. To recover amount due for services as 

architect. 	Bridge 	No. 	3, 	under 	al- 
leged contract. 

Nov. 24 Hyman, Jacob 	 58 357 so 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 12 Hyman, Jacob 	 58 357 22 	17 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Hildebrand, George 
(No. 1) 	 51  361 285 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 28 Hildebrand, George 

(No. 2)  	51 361 315 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Dee. 21 Handover, Mary • • 54 304 334 go 	Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Windsor street, caused by 
ice on sidewalk, $5oo. 

Aug. in Itzerodt, 	Ernest 	 45 136 524 81 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	9 Jacobson, 	Mary 
(No. x) . 	 49 229 225 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	9 Jacobson, 	M a r 

(No. 2) . 	 49 230 176 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	9 Jensberg, 	Andrew 
(No. a) . 	 49 230  255 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	9 Jensberg, 	Andrew 

(No. 2) 	 49 230  265 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	9 Jensberg, 	Andrew 
(No. 3) 	 49 231 240 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	9 Jensberg, 	Andrew 

(No. 4) 	 49 231 277 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	19 Jablin, Morris 	 42 142 224 35 	Offer .. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	as Jordan, Patrick 	 34 191 1,182 9z 	Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall from wagon on Third avenue, 

Jan. 	31 Juengst, George, et 
al.  	38  ISO 144 89 	Costs. • 

caused by depression in street. 
Damages for destruction of bridge and 

wheel 	pits, 	caused by 	breaking of 

Feb. 24 

Feb. 23 

Jones, C0111 	 49 

Jappe, 	Peter, 	and 
another . 	 45 

358 

4 

App. Div., 
142 40 	Offer.. 

20 oo 	Offer.. 

Croton Dam, East Branch. 
Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Feb. a3 Jappe, 	Peter, 	and 
another 	 42  124 156 Si 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 

Nature of Action. 

SCHEDULE 4—(Continued), SCHF.DULE 4—(Continued). 

Date. Name. 
Date. Name. 
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How 
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Mar. 	7 Jaffe, Harry 	 49 464 143 40 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Mar. 	4 Jager, 	Lear   SI 57 874 34 No de- Permanent injunction and damages for 
fence. 	injury to land, caused by operation 

of Spring Creek Pumping Station. 
Apr. 	8 Jacobs, 	Hyman, 

and another .. • • 45 397 693 z8 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 14 Jacobs, Samuel 	 49 464 99 40 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Apr. a6 Josenhaus, 	Henry 
(No. z) . 	52  324 255 65 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Apr. 26 Josenhaus, 	Henry 

(No. 25 	 52 325 2611 40 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 26 Joaenhaus, 	Henry 
(No. 3) 	 52  325 421 oo Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over 

flow of sewer. 

Apr. 24 Jorrin, Delores 	 472  12,214 SS Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries by rea- 
son of fall from a cab on Columbus 
avenue, 	due to 	obstruction at 	Sev. 
enty-ninth street. 

Aug. 26 Jacobs, Lena 	 46 62 243 72 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 18 Jablin, 	Morris 	 49 464 335 40 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 28 Johnstone, 	Charles 
L.  	5 1  69 25o 40 Trial .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 38 Johnstone, 	Charles 

L.   	5 1  69 250 4o Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	10 Juditsky, 	Max 	B. 
(No. 3)  	SI 478  354 1 5 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	10 Juditsky, 	Max 	B. 

(No. 4)  	51  478  365 1 5 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	to Juditsky, 	Max 	B. 
(No. 5)  	51 478  352 15 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	12 Jones, John 	56 435 155 66 Trial.. 	Damages for loss of services of wife 

injured in fall on East Eighty-eighth 
street. 

Nov. 	6 Johnston, 	George.. 47 231 1,095 71 Offer .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	6 Johnston, 	George.. 46 169 6o5 71 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	7 Koster, Henry 	42  105 394 29 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	to Kracb, 	Joseph 	 49 84 406 54 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	zo Koop, 	Fred. 	W. 
(No. 	I) 	 49 83 466 8o Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	10 Koop, 	Fred. 	W. 

(No. 	2) 	 49 83 150 70 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	19 Kuhn, August 	42  146 1 99 35 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	26 Kraus, Samuel 	50 401  107 40  Trial.. 	Damages for loss of services of son, in- 
jured 	in 	collision 	between 	Street 
Cleaning cart and trolley car. 

Feb. 	2 Koop, Fred W 	 43 ao8 156 95 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 	2 Kraker, 	Joseph 	 49 182 x85 4o Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 	2 Kypke, Richard 	 49 183 342  8o Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 	2 Klinger, Eveline .. • 	34 328 400 oo Offer.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Morris avenue, caused by 
hole in sidewalk. 

Feb. 	4 Kronold, Adolph S. 34 357 708 78 Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Elm street, caused by con-
dition of sidewalk. 

Feb. 	1 4 Kloth, 	William 	H. 
(No. 	2) 	 49 358  215 40 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Feb. 	14 Kloth, 	William 	H. 

(No. 	3) 	 49 358 280 40 Offer. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 	14 Kloth, 	William 	11. 
(No. 	4) 	  49 359 225 40 Offer. . 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Feb. ao Kopp, 	Katie 	(No. 

a)   42 171 78 23 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 21 Kennedy, James - - -  • 49 293 2,301 47 Offer.. 	To recover rent for premises on Jack- 
son and Anable avenues, Long Island 
City. 

Feb. 23 Karcher, William F. 	1 4 79 143 85 No def. 	To recover for services of M. F. Car- 
roll, 	as 	Driver, 	Fire 	Department, 
Long 	Island 	City, 	December, 	1897, 
assigned to plaintiff. 

Feb. a8 Kivlen, Michael, and 
another 	 46  5o8 943 23 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Mar. 	4 Kellerman, Herman 

Mar. 	7 

Mar. 	7 

	

H.   42 

	

Kraut, Elija   49 

Kraut, Elija 	 49 

156 

465 

465 

1 43 23 

142 40 

241 40 

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

to property, Trial.. 	Damages for injury 	 over- 
flow of sewer. 

to property, Trial.. 	Damages for injury 	 over- 
flow of sewer. 

Mar. 	7 Kraut, Elija 	 49 466  167 40 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Feb. 	17 Kaufman, 	John 	 43 41 2,490 42 Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in 	fall on Varick 	street, 	caused by 
condition of sidewalk. 

Mar. 31 Katz, Leopold 	 45 262 293 18 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Mar. 31 Kearns, Catherine 	 4S 152 342  18 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 14 Katz, Leopold (No 	 
I)   49 464 78  40 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Apr. 14 Katz, Leopold (No. 

2)   49 465 65 40 Offer.  .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Apr. x8 Kuehnle, John 	 12 82 957 35 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, caused 
by bursting water main. 

Apr. 20 Kaufman, 	Caroline. 49 465 39 40  Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 28 Kessler, 	Henry... • 45 528 168 81 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 28 Klein, 	Christ 	 52 281 176 4o Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

May 	z Klees, Jacob 	 43 342  2,132 41 Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Willoughby street, caused 
by condition of sidewalk. 

May o Kinsella, 	Teresa 	 51  90  159 40  Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

May 35 Kelly, Kate 	 47 6 204 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June 	3 Kluesener, 	Mamie 	 32 49 75 oo Offer.. 	Damages for personal injuries sustained 
by 	fall 	in 	a 	hole on 	West 	Third 
street, Brooklyn. 

June 	7 Kugler, Jean B 	 So 41 109 40 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June 	7 Kilcoyne, Martin 	 So 107 145 40 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June I2 Kaplan, Jacob (No. 
1) 52 160.  418 92 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
June 12 Kapla n, Jacob (No. 

2) sa 16, 424 92 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June 12 Kaplan, Jacob (No. 
3) 52 1151 472 72 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 

SCHEDULE 4—(Continued). 
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June 12 Kelly, James I. (No 	 
1) 	  52 247 1 37 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
June 12 Kelly, James 1. (No 	 

2) 	  52 248 150 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

June 12 Kelly, James I. (No 	 
3) 	  52 248 190 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
June 12 Kelly, James I. (No 	 

4) 	  52 248 70  42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

June 12 Kelly, James I. (No 	 
5) 	  52  249 8S 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
June 	7 Koegler, Clara 	 so 41 30 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
May 26 Kiernan, Thomas 

W. 	  39 225 855 30 	Trial. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall from cab, caused by condition 
of Twenty-eighth street. 

June 27 Kuhn, August 	 44 404 393 	16 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

June 27 Kaplan, Jacob (No. 
4) 	  52 161 451 	82 	Trial.. Damages for overflow of sewer, $416.40. 

June 27 Kaplan, Jacob (No. 
5) 	  52 162 389 77 	Trial.. Damages for overflow of sewer, $359.35. 

July 	6 Kloppenberg, Henry 5o 130 569 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer.. 

Sept. 	I Katz, Max (No. 3) 56 265 340  40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	I Katz, Max (No. 2) 56 266 310 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	1 Katz, Max (No. 3) 56 266 275 	40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	I Katz, Max (No. 4) 56 266 305 4o 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Sept. Katz, Max (No. 	5) 56 267 33o 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	x Katz, Max (No. 6) 56 267 305 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	z Katz, Max (No. 7) 56 267 33° 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	1 Katz, Max (No. 8) 56 268 300 4o 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	7 Katz, Max (No. 9) 56 268 315 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

App. Div. 
Sept. 27 Kinsey, John 	 26 57 21 	72 	Aft 	. For damage to property at Springfield, 

L. I., caused by operation of Spring- 
field 	pumping 	station 	of 	Brooklyn 
Water Supply, and injunction to re-
strain operation of same. 

Sept. 21 Kettmer, Louis H 	 56 385 135 	74 	'Trial. For work, labor and services rendered. 

Oct. 	4 Kellner, Charles M. 33 032 2,63o 7o 	Trial.. Damages for personal injuries sustained 
in 	fall 	on 	Clymer street, 	caused 	by 
ice 	on sidewalk. 

Oct. 	so Kempf, 	Henry 	J. 
(No. 	1) 	 5 1  479 509 	1 5 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	zo Kaczka, Meier (No. 

I) 	  5 1  479 22$ 90 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	20 Kaczka, Meier (No. 
 	5 1  479 135 	1 5 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	20 Kaczka, Meier (No. 

3) 	  51 480 200 90 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	20 Kaczka, Meier (No. 
• 4) 	  53 364 172 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	3o Kuck, 	Henry 	 54 22  76 yo 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	24 Kern, Leopold, and 

another 	 52 235 44 40 	Trial.. 

Nov. 	2 Kesselman, Louis 	 49 419 75 40 	Offer.. 
Nov. 	a K e s selman, 	Louis, 

and 	another .. • • 49 42o ro3 6o 	Offer.. 
Nov. 	6 Kruse, 	John 	(No 	 

1) 	  53 242  124 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	6 Kruse, 	John 	(No 	 
a) 	  53 243 150 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	6 Kruse, 	John 	(No 	 

3) 	  53 243 152 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 18 Kaiser, Charles and 
another 	 45 234 394 21 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 11 Kipp, 	Anthony.. 	 58  372  88 6o 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 

Nov. 24 Krant, 	Victor 	. 58 358 185 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 24 Krant, 	Victor 	 58  358  75 42 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Kampe r, Richard 
(No. 	a) 	 So 8, 161 	6o 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. z8 Kampe r, Richard 

(No. 	3) 	 50  81 396 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 K a(mN.9 e4r), Richard 
 	50  81 90 5o 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 28 Klonsky, 	Harris 

(No. 	t) 	 52  52 zoo 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Klonsky, 	Harris 

Nov. a8 Klonsky, 

 a) 

 11 , 	ar r is 

	

 	52 52 85 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

(No. 	3) 	 52 53 85 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 , 	par r i s Kloesky. 4  No  	
52 53 zoo 4o 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 28 Klonsky, 	Harris 

(No. 	5) 	 52 53 100 40 	Offer .. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Klonsky, 	Harris 
(No. 	6) 	 52  54 40 40 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Dec. 	z Kramer, Max 	. 45 233 144 21 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Dec. 	5 Karfiol, 	Benzion 	 45 273.  4,228 03 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

-flow of sewer. 
Dec. 20 Kolodesko, 	A 	 46  158 169 21 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Dec. 	12 Kay, Joseph W 	 44 112 rot 47 	Costs.. To restrain awarding contract for water 

meters. 
Jan. 	io Lohn, George 	. so 349 12T 72 	Offer.. To recover alleged balance of salary as 

Laborer, 	Department 	of 	Highways, 
The Bronx, during period of suspen-
sion. 

Jan. 	zo Lagone, 	Domenico 
(No. 	1) 	 49 84 412 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	10 Lagone, 	Domenico 

(No. 	2) 	 49 84 454 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	to Lagone, 	Domenico 
(No. 	3) 	 49 84 396 40 	Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	19 Lewison, Elias 	 42 136 399 35 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	19 Lewis, Rebecca 	 42 144 324 35 	Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Mar. 	8 People ex rel. 

Lahey, 	William, 
vs. Woodbury 	 49 973 

App. Div., 
37 49 	Costs.. Certiorari to review dismissal from po-

sition of Street Cleaner. 



SCHEDULE 4— (Continued). 

Date. Name. 
Register 	 How 

and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial. .  
Offer.. 

property, over-

property, over-

property, over-

property, over- 

to property, over-

to property. over-

to property, over-

to property, over- 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

property, over- 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

property, over-

property, over-

property, over-

property, over- 

to property, over- 

Sammie 4—(Continued). 

Date. 
Register 	 How 

Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Jan. 	9 	Mavaro, 	Salvatore 
(No. 3) 	 49 

Jan. 	9 	Monac o, Michele 
(No. ,)  	49 

Jan. 	9 	Monac o, Michele 
(No. 2) . 	 49 

Jan. 	9 	Monac o, Michele 
(No. 3) . 	 49 

Jan. 	9 	Monac o, Michele 
(No. 4) • 	 49 

Jan. 	6 	Mulligan, Martin. 	44 

Jan. 	to 	Mayo, 	Joseph 	G. 
(No. 	1) 	 49 

Jan. 	to 	Mayo, 	Joseph 	G 	 
(No. 2) 	 49 

Jan. 	to 	Meyer, Henry (No 	 
I) 	• 	49 

Jan. 	to 	Meyer, Henry (No 	 
2) 	. 	49 

Jan. 	xo 	Muno, 	Kate 	(No. 
I) 	. 	49 

Jan. 	19 	Markowitz, Joseph 	 42 

Jan. 	18 	Mubtert, Charles 	so 

Feb. 	2 	Maiche, Christina.. • 49 

Feb 	8 	Magner, Thomas F. 38 

Feb. 	8 	Magner, Thomas F. 	2 

Feb. 23 	Mott, Charles T 	 33 

Mar. 	x 	Meyer, 	Julius 	.. • • 43 

Mar. 14 	Moss, Robert A 	 so 

Mar. 22 	Melia, 	Samuel 	 42 

Mar. 27 	Miller, Conrad 	 49 

Mar. 27 	Miller, Conrad 	 49  

Mar. 28 	Mitchell, 	Catherine 
	 49 

Jan. 	19 	McLoughlin, Rosetta 
M 	  50 

Jan. 	31 	McCort, Julia 	 49 

Mar. 23 	McCabe, Thomas 	 45 

Apr. 	1 	Marks, 	Aaron 	 44 

Apr. 	4 	Mannix, Thomas F 	 45 

Apr. 22 	Malloy, William R 	 38 

Apr. 26 	Michel, John   47 

Apr. 29 	Miller, 	Minnie 	 36 

232 

236 

237 

2137 

237 

318 

85 

85 

85 

85 

84 

140 

327 

96 

to 

298 

97 

209 

130 

342 

361 

362 

416 

345 

423 

432 

437 

442 

323 

198 

119 

z 6 t 4o 	Trial. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

171 4n 	Trial. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

201 	 Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

159 4400 

	

Trial. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

113 40 	Trial. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

174 6o 	Offer. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

217 4o 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

182 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

320 89 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

135 85 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

189 90 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

224 .305 	00ffffeerr.... 	

To recover amount allowed by statute 35 	
for 	burial 	of 	destitute 	veterans 	of 
Civil War. 

203 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

136 44 	Trial.. 	As assignee to recover part of alleged 
balance of salary as Fireman. 

209 6o 	Trial.. 	As assignee to 	revore part 	of 	alleged 
balance of salary as Fireman. 

1 ,736  38 	Trial.. 	To 	recover amount 	alleged to be due 
for 	services 	as 	Architect 	or. 	Puolic 
School No. 11. at Woodside, L. I. 

292 41 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

202 15 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

25 00 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

380 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

180 4o 	Offer. . 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

5o oo 	Offer.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in 	fall 	on 	Twenty-eighth 	street, 
caused by condition of sidewalk. 

I6o 09 	Offer.. 	To recover alleged balance of salary as 
Stenographer, 	Bureau 	of 	Sewers, 
Manhattan. 

3o oo 	Offer.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in 	fall 	on 	Twenty-eighth 	street, 
caused by condition of sidewalk. 

312 07 	Trial.. 	Damages for assault and battery. 

293 41 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

137 4, 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

2,66, 42 	Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in explosion, Madison Square. 

114 72 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

App. Div., 
98 oo 	Costs.. 	Damages for personal injuries sustained 

in 	fall 	on 	crosswalk 	over 	tracks 	at 
Rockaway 	and 	Liberty 	avenues, 
Brooklyn. 

May x Milande, Joseph.... 49 434 65 40 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

May i8 Metzgen, 	Louis C., 
and 	another... • 49 45 178 31 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
May 18 Maesel, Henry 	.... 	sz 248 535 4o Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
May 20 Maisch, 	Rudolph... 45 137 431 97 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 

May 31 Massa, Minnie 	 47 8 254 18 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

May 27 

June 12 

Marcantanno, Mich- 
ael  	52 

	

Montignani, 	Wm 	 
A. 	(No. 	z)  	52 

347 

249 

zoo 40 

167 42 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June t 2 Montignani, 	Wm. 

June 	3 

A. (No. 2) 	 52 

Metropolitan 	E n - 

249 146 42 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

gine Company 	 52 168 534 36 Trial.. 	To recover amount due under section 
722 of Greater New York Charter. 

June 24 Mayer, Joseph II 	 51 216 119 4o Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June 29 Morello, 	Guiseppe 	 St 249 17o 40 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 21 McNally, Kate-- 26 269 476 53 Trial.. 	Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries caused 
by fall on defective sidewalk on Sea 
Breeze avenue, Brooklyn. 

Apr. 14 McCastline, 	Metier, 

	

infant   43 245 328 oo Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
from 	falling 	benches 	in 	Prospect 
Park. 

Mar. 13 McKeon, John F 	 48 20 140 38 Trial.. 	To recover balance of salary as Fire- 
man, Long Island City, during period 
of suspension. 

Apr. 26 McCabe, John J 	 52 347 278 40 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June t 2 McKenney, John 	 52  aso 190 46 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June to McKenney, 	John 

June x2 

	

McK(Nenon.  a) 

	 52 

	

ey, 	J 

 250 210 42 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

(No. 	3) 	 52 250 240 42 Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June 23 McDermott, 	James. 49 9 6,863 81 Trial.. 	To recover excess paid for water tax 
by Central Brewing Company. 

June 27 McCort, Joseph F 	 54 6 278 81 Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on West Thirty-seventh street, 
caused by condition of sidewalk. 

July 	la 	Miller, Harry ... • • 44 242 044 II Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Aug. 	8 McKenzie, James 	 44 430 2,124 Si Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Aug. 23 McCue, James F 	 36 278 200 oo Offer.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall from wagon, caused by driving 
into hole in street. 

Sept. 	6 Meyer, 	Frederick 
(No. r) 	 so 281 170 40 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	6 Meyer, 	Frederick 

(No. a) 	 So 281 65 40 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	6 Meyer. 	Frederick 
(No. 3) . 	 so alls 120 40 Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	6 Meyer, 	Frederick 

(No. 4) 	. go abs 63 40  Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 
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Mar. 20 	Loeffler, 	Mary.... 	so 

Mar. 20 	Ludwig, 	Bertha.... so 

Mar. 22 	Lange, 	Lillie 	 45 

Mar. 22 	Lange, Dittmar 	 40 

Mar. 22 	L e n z, 	Ferdinand, 
and another 	 45 

Mar. 25 	Lemelson, 	Esther 	 48 

Mar. 31 	Lepper, 	Peter 	 49 

32o 

320 

128 

5 

204 

324 

77 90 

19 	t5 

163 8, 

218 81 

318 81 

246 26 

217 	15 

Apr. 	8 	Lodolce, 	Catherine. 46 ,6o 409 21 

Apr. 14 	Lombardi, 	Ignazio 
(No. 	1)  	49 466 144 40 

Apr. 	18 	Lafferty, Joseph M. 12 79 259 44 

Apr. 22 	Lapp, Anna 	. 42 ,o6 243 80 

Apr. 22 	Leirer, 	Karoline 	 43 167 218 81 

Apr. 27 	Leinert, 	Gustay 	 49„ 325 145 40  

Mar. 21 	Laubenberger, 	John so 298 119 40  

May 	1 	Lang, 	Jacob 	 47 115 149 38 

May 	Levy, 	Max 	 25 184 319 21 

May 22 	Leland, 	Anne 	A. 

	

F.   45 219 193 72 

June 	2 	Lang, 	John 	 44 449 363 74 

June 	3 	Lalor, Tames F., ad- 

	

ministrator   37 348 2.150 	53 

June 23 	Lyons, Julius V 	 29  315 2 59  07 

June 27 	Lewinson, 	Elias 	 44 x83 189 	z x 

July 	II 	Long, 	Diana 	 49 41  45 oo 

Aug. 11 	Laing, 	Charles  W. 45 361 473 	1t 

Aug. is 	Laing, 	Charles 	I,V., 

	

and another 	 45 362 473 	71 

Sept. 	6 	L o m bardi, 	Emilio 
(No. 	2) 	 	so 83 225 40 

Sept. 	6 	Levy, 	Louis 	51 124 26o 40 

Oct. 	to 	Lutz, John J. 	(No. 
1) 	 . 	51 483 75 40 

Oct. 	to 	Lutz, John J. 	(No. 
2)  	51 483 130 4o 

Oct. 	to 	Lutz, John J. 	(No. 
3) 	  483 150 40 

Oct. 	13 	Labowitz, 	Rose 
(No. 	1) 	51 366 40 4o 

Oct. 	13 	Labowitz, 	Rose 
(No. 	a)  	51 366 85 40 

Oct. 	13 	Littauer, 	Helen 	 5o 28o 273 65 

Oct. 	17 	Lamoreaux, 	Mar  - 

	

garet   37 456 1,741 	3o 

Oct. 	20 	Lowry, Henry (No. 
x)  	51 481 284 40 

Oct 20 	Lowry, Henry (No. 
2)  	51 481 273 8o 

Oct. 20 	Lowry, Henry (No 	 
3)  	51 482 238 8o 

Oct. 	zo 	Lowry, Henry (No 	 
4)  	51 482 211 	6o 

Oct. 	10 	Lowry, Ilenry (No 	 
5)  	51  482 272 90 

Oct. 	28 	Leddy, 	David 	 45 113 631 	53 

Nov. 13 	Landolt, 	Emil 	A. 

	

(No. 	4) 	 48 189 983 42 

Nov. 17 	Lewis, 	Rebecca 	 53 16 439 22 

Nov. 21 	Lawlor, James P 	 58 1 91 89 40 

Nov. 22 	Lynch, Fred. W 	 45 223 45 00 

Nov. 27 	Lathem, William F. 25 523  75o oo 

Oct. 	66 	Lee, 	Margaret 	 56 28 438 91 
Nov. 28 	Levine, 	Samuel 

(No. 	,) 	5o 277 172 40 

Nov. 28 	Levine, 	Samuel 
(No. 	2)...  	50 278 195 40 

Nov. 28 	Levine, 	Samuel 
(No. 	3) 	50 278 8o 40 

Nov. z8 	Levine, 	Samuel 
(No. 	4) 	so 278 113 40 

Nov. 28 	Levine, 	Samuel 
(No. 	5) 	50 279 144 90 

Nov. 28 	Le vine, 	Samuel 
(No. 	6) 	 50 279 186 40 

Nov. 28 	Levine 	Samuel 
(No. 	f6 	 50 279 130 so 

Nov. 28 	Levine, 	Samuel 
(No. 	9) 	 5o 28o loo 90 

Nov. 29 	Lane, 	Isidore 	and 

	

another (No. 5). 	53 243 265 42 

Dee 	9 	Langdon, 	John 	 51 136 119 4o 

Jan. 	5 	May, Margaret 	 48 5,3 8o 65 

Jan. 	9 	Mavaro, 	Salvatore 
(No. 1) 	 49 232 238 40 

Jan. 	9 	Mavaro, 	Salvatore 
(No. al 	 49 232 135 40 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, caused 
by bursting of water main. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries, caused 
by fall from wagon, due to defective 
paving between railroad tracks on 
Grand street, near Berry street, 
Brooklyn. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for death of James Lalor, 
killed by falling tree at One Hundred 
and Eighteenth street and First ave-
nue. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Van Brunt street, caused 
by condition of sidewalk. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer, 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Fifty-eighth street, caused 
by ice on sidewalk. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
by being hit with piece of iron fall-
ing from Brooklyn Bridge on Water 
and Dock streets. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries caused 
by being struck by falling banner pole 
at Duane street and Broadway. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 

Offer. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
. flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property. over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer .. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

to property, over- 

to property, over-

to property, over- 

Trial..  

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer,. 

Offer.. 

flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 



401  30 Trial. 

743 51 Offer.. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 

to property, over-

to property, over- 

646 81 Trial.. 

495 7, 
 Offer.. 

285 40  

290 

199 35 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

40  

June 12 

June 12 

June 12 

June 12 

June 12 

June 12 

June 12 

June la 

Aug. 26 

Oct. 3 

Oct. 14 

Oct. 26 

Dec. 1 

Dec. x9 

Dec. 20 

Jan. to 

Mar. 2 

273 71  Offer .. 

125 152 Trial.. 

205 42 
 

Trial.. 

275 42 
 

Trial.. 

	

52 252 	170 42 Trial.. 

	

252 	3 1 5 42 
 Trial.. 

	

52 252 	284 42 
 Trial.. 

	

52 253 	155 42 
 Trial.. 

	

253 	2 57 42  Trial.. 

	

335 
	

93 V Offer.. 

	

175 
	120 40 Offer.  .. 

64 
	331 79 Offehr ..  

	

6 
	243 31 Offer.. 

	

305 	.i69 4o Trial.. 

	

34 
	77 90 Trial . 

	

45 1 92 
	

194 21 Trial . 

	

86 
	

277 48 
 

Trial.. 

216 99 Trial.. 

May 3 O'Reilly, James H.. 44 420 

Ochs, John P. (No. 
3) 	 

	

Ochs, John P 	 
4) 	 

	

Ochs, John P 	 (No. 
5) 	  

	

Ochs, John P. (No 	 

	

Ochs, John P. (No 	 

Ohiro, Joseph 

(No. 
52 

	 52 

Otter, Theodore S.• 49 

O'Donnell, John A. 50 

O'Brien, George• • 49 

Obach, George .. • • 45 

Olsen, Fred 	. 51  

Ortlet, Frank T 	 52 

Palmay, Nicholas. • 49 

Olberg, John J..... 52 25! 

Ochs, John P. (No. 
1) 52 251 

	

Ochs, John P. (No 	 
2) 52 251 

Payntar, Thomas S. 12 234 

Apr. 18 Objerfell, F r e der- 
ick 	  12 

Apr. 18 Ostrander, W. R. • • 49 

Apr. 20 O'Brien, John J. 
(Nos. 1 and 2). . 49  476 

Apr. 27 O'Brien, Sarah..... 36 io6 

225 4o Offer.. 

App. Div. 
102 79 Costs.. 

8o 	212 89 Offer.. 

338 	47 90  Offer .. 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

SCRILDULIC SCRISULZ 4—(C071tinued ). 

Date. 
Register 	 How 

Date. 	Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 
Register 	 How 

Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

• 

Sept. 6 Meyer, 	Frederick 
(No. 5 ) 	 5o 282 

Sept. 6 Meyer, 	Frederick 
(No. 6) 	 so 283 

Sept. 6 Meyer, 	Frederick 
(No. 7) 	 so 283 

Sept. 6 Meyer, 	Frederick 
(No. 8) . 	 so 283 

Sept. 6 Milone, Victoria 	 so 	83 

Sept. 7 Melissari, Antonio 
(No. 4) 	 49 361  

Sept, 6 Manning, Michael J 	 si 126 

Sept. 6 Manning, Michael J so 300 

Sept. 6 Martin, Alonzo 	 5o 299 

Sept. 19 Masino, Patsy 	 52 282 

Sept.22 Meyer, Henry W 	 51 125 

Sept. 22 Murray, Martin J 	 51 160 

Sept. 23 Moeser, Henry.— 2 

Oct. 3 Miller, Magdalena. so 

Oct. 18 Meurer, Jacob 	 47 

Sept. 28 McTurck, Robert 	 3o 

Oct. 3o McCarthy, Michael. 46 120 

Nov. ,3 MacDonald, Addie. 47 	10 

NOV. 22 McSherry. James.. 39 405 

Nov. 22 Mercurio, Serafini. 58 164 

Nov. 23 McCloy, Annie.... 45 235 

Nov. 23 McGrath, James. • • 45 235 

Nov. 22 Mintzer, 	Bernard 
(No. 1) 	 53 107 

Nov. 22 Mintzer, 	Bernard 
(No. 2) 	 53 107 

Nov. 22 Mintzer, 	Bernard 
f 	(No. 4) 	 53 

Nov. 22 Mintzer, 	Bernard 
(N0. 5) 	 53 

Nov. 22 Mintzer, 	Bernard 
(No. 6) 	 53 ,o8 

Nov. 28 Matteo, 	Pasquale 
(No. 1) 	 5o 372 

Nov. 28 Matteo, 	Pasquale 
(No. 2) 	 50 373 

Nov. 28 Matteo, 	Pasquale 
(No. 3) 	 50 373 

Nov. 29 Minker, Morris 
(No. 1) 	 53 	21 

Dec. 6 Munz, Matthew F 	 42  107 

Dec. 16 McCollister, Cathe- 
rine F 	 45 160 

Dec. 16 McGloin, Malachi 	 46 387 

Jan. io Napo, Francesco 
(1No. 1) 	 49 	86 

Jan. to N a p.o , Francesco 
(No. 2) 	 49 86 

Jan. 19 Nevin, James 	 42 141 

Mar. t Nunnally, Atwood, 
vs. Board of Ed- 
ucation ...... so 168 

May 3 New Amsterdam 
Casualty Com- 
pany 	 5o 

May 17 Nolan, William H. 45 

May 20 New York Edison 
Company vs. 
Feitner, People, 
ex rel.... ...... 	383 

June 9 Nieberbuhl, Adam.. 42 288 

Oct. 31 Nast, John 	 54 334 

Oct. 31 Nill, William 	 58 374 

Dec. 5 Noerr, Albert ..• • 43 	25 

Dec. 5 Neklerstein, Louis, 
and another 	 45 224 

Dec. 22 New York, New 
Haven and Hart- 
ford Rail road 
Company 	 53 

120 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

65 4o Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow,of sewer. 

120 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

6s 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

170 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

275 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

273 4o Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

274 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

89 go Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

112 90 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

388 70 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

202 37  Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

149 86 Trial.. For services as employee of Fire Depart-
ment, Long Island City. 

130 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

793 63 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

170 99 Trial.. To recover salary as Corporation Coun-
sel of Williamsbridge, also to recover 
amount of expenses in said office. 

361 98 Offer.. To recover balance of salary as Engin-
eer, Water Supply Department, dur-
ing period of suspension. 

94 17 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

1062 87 Trial.. To recover alleged balance of salary as 
Bath Attendant during period of sus-
pension. 

245 32 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

194 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

494 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

441  42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

509 67 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

244 17 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

93S 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

535 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

• 
70 4o Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 

88 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

95 90 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

167 35 Trial.. To recover alleged balance of salary as 
Attendance Officer. 

Court of 

174 21 Costs.. Certiorari to review assessment on the 
Appeals, 

relator's real property for the year 
1901. 

183 8, Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

274 11 Offer. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

225 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

535 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover balance of salary on contract 
for plumbing, etc., in Seventh Regi-
ment Armory. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

524 72 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

436 

175 

491  

489 

,o8 

108 

171 	297 23 Offer.. To recover amount due as premium on 
policy of liability issuance. 

192 	394 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June 27 Nevin, James 	 44 27o 

Sept. 6 Nestor, Benjamin, 
(No. 1) 	 5o 285 

Nov. 9 Nisenson, Morris 
(No. a) 	 53 370  

Nov. 9 Nisenson, Morris 
(No. 2) 	 53 370 	515 42  

Nov. 9 Nisenson, Morris 
(No. 3) 	 53 371 	535 42  

Nov. 9 Nisenson, Morris 
(No. 4) 	 53 371 	525 42  

Nov. 9 Nisenson, Morris 
(No. 5) 	 53 371 	510  42 

Nov. 9 Nisenson. Morris 
(No. 6) 	 53 372 	527 42  

Nov. 29 N a 1 I y Company, 
Christopher 	 38 149 	2,086 85 

96 90 

96 90 

159 21 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

75 	47.35 Costs.. Damage; for injury to mow No. 33, 
caused by collision with transfer No. 
$e while in tow with tug "Mattis," 
$607. 

Feb. 8 O'Farrell, Matthew. 3 103 

Feb. 8 O'Farrell, Matthew, 
administrator ... 3 to] 

Feb. 8 O'Farrell, Matthew 
(No. 2) 	3 100 

144 85 Trial.. To recover for services as Driver in 
Long Island City Fire Department 
during December, 1897. 

429 61 Trial.. As assignee to recover claims of Fire-
man for services in Long Island City 
Fire Department during October, No-
vember and December, 1897. 

Trial.. To recover, as Assignee, services as 
Fireman in Long Island City Fire De-
partment. 

144 

Apr. 20 Parks, Johanna .. •• 49 

Apr. 21 Poole, Bartholomew 
J. 	 . 46 

Apr. as Phillips, Edward P. 47 

Apr. as Price, Edith Y.... 37 

May 
	

Porett, Joseph 	 44 

June 7 Perochean, Erna S 	 so 

Mar. 29 Palmer, Lewis .... 36 150 

Apr. 4 Penders, T11011122... 51 242 

Mar. 22 Plimmer, W. J. • • • 44 

Mar. 24 Fiske, Henry 	 46 

Mar. 27 Petersen, Peter C 	 45 

Mar. 29 Palmer, Isaac, in- 
fant, etc 	 . 36 

Mar. 24 Phillips, Williams.. 35 436 	1157 

1904. 
Dec. 7 O'Donnell, John F., 

vs. Board of Ed- 
ucation 	• • 48  

1905. 
Mar. 3 O'Toole, Patrick T. 35 

Mar. 13 O'Connor, Angeline so 

Mar. 13 O'Connor, Hugh... so 

Mar. 27 O'Neil, Edward.... 45 

Jan. 4 O'Rourke, Michael. 43  

Mar. 7 O'Neill, Mary...... 32 

	

63 	243 72 Offer .. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

382 	179 38 Trial.. To recover salary as Lineman, Fire De- 
partment. 

A  

	

500 	128 12peO 
Div. 

 To recover amount due for coal deliv- 
ered pursuant to contract. 

	

135 	399 52 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

32o 	124 65 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

149 	2,771 
 15 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries sustained 

by being burned by fireworks set off 
on Sackman near Pacific street. 

916 4o Trial.. Damages for loss of services by being 
burned by fireworks set off on Sack-
man street, near Pacific street. 

8o3 40 Offer.. To recover value of services rendered 
and -materials furnished Board of 
Education, Long Island City. 

3o 	rial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall from wagon, caused by condi-
tion of street. 

35 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 476 	
flow of sewer. 

	

32o 	567 6o Ofrer.. 

	

224 	393 81 Ofler.. 

	

61 	252 59 Offer.. 

	

469 	2,094 o8 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

337 	29 41 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
while crossing Third avenue, near 
Forty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

	

338 	33 91 Trial.. Damages for loss of services of wife, 
injured on Third avenue, near Forty-
seventh street. 

	

6o 	252 59 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

23o 	2,638 37 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Eighteenth street. 

A  

	

147 	itr 22 

 
App 
	Damages for personal injuries sustained 

by fall into depressed sidewalk on 
West Sixty-first street. 

Damages for injury to property, caused 
by bursting water main. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

288 	6o oo Offer.. To recover for deducted salary. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of se•er. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

For services of Robt. Lee as Driver in 
Long Island City Fire Department 
for November, 1895. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

• 
Damages for personal injuries sustained 

in fall on snow and ice on sidewalk 
opposite No. 229 Walworth street, 
Brooklyn. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

Aug. • 11 Plimmer, Walter... 47 

Aug. 17 Phillips, John M... 52 

Aug. 17 Pyburn, John . • • • 49 

	

Aug. 23 Penner, Jacob (No 	 
7) 	  

	

Aug. 23 Penner, Jacob (No 	 
8) 	  

	

Aug. 23 Penner, Jacob (No 	 
9) 	  

	

Aug. 23 Penner, Jacob (No 	 
10) 	  

June 8 Price, Edith Y..... 

June Is Peace, Guiseppe 

June 19 Pullis, Pierre T... 

J ufy 6 Povrolik, Clara.... 

July 29 Parks, William J., 
admr., etc 	 

37 500 

53 76 

52 408 

44 491  

Court of 
Appeals, 

102 00 Costs.. 

257 44 Trial.. 

1,097 19 Trial.. 

Igo 40 Offer.. 

To recover amount due for coal deliv-
ered pursuant to contract. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover value of photographic work 
done for Park Commissioner. 

Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

• 

39 502 18,653 69 Trial.. Damages for death of decedent, who 
fell into excavation on Fifth avenue, 
between Eighteenth and Nineteenth 
streets. 

117 	93 55 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

259 	440 05 Offer.. To recover value of services rendered. 

io8 	194 40  Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

53 447 
	

120 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

170 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- S3 447 
flow of sewer. 

120 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 53 448  
flow of sewer. 

495.40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 33 448 	
flow of sewer. 

tin 



SCHEDULE 4—(CQnillHtied). 

How 
Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

	

145 40 	Trial% . 	Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

	

120 40 	Tria4... 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer, 

	

120 4o 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

69 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

38o 4o 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

300 4o 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over 
flow of sewer. 

	

300 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over - 

flow of sewer. 

	

336 67 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

362 67 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

372 67 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over. 
flow of sewer. 

	

394 17 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

225 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

535 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

215 92 	Trial.. 	Damages for horse and wagon injured 
by 	collision 	with 	Street 	Cleaning 
Cart. 

	

2,000 oo 	Trial.. 	Damages 	for 	breach 	of 	contract 	for 
supplying coal. 

	

3,432 12 	Trial.. 	Damages 	for death of intestate caused 
by fall from wagon on Jamaica ave-
nue. 

	

535 42 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

275 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

275 40 	Trial.. 	Damages 	for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

275 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over - 

flow of sewer. 

	

275 40 	Trial.. 	Damages 	for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

275 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

App. Div. 

	

128 35 	costs• • 	Damages for death of intestate caused 
by fall from wagon on Jamaica ave-
nue. 

	

193 18 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

153 18 	Offer.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

177 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

171 4o 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

200 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

438 69 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

196 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

148 67 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

345 58 	Offer.. 	To recover alleged balance of salary as 
Driver, Department of Highways. 

	

391  39 	Trial.. 	To recover alleged balance of pension 
due as 	retired 	Engineer. 

	

114 sx 	Trial.. 	To 	remove cloud 	on title in 	form of 
assessment made by assessors of Town 
of 	Hempstead. 

	

147 65 	Trial.. 	To recover the amount due for wages 
as Driver, Department of Highways, 
Richmond, during period of unlawful 
suspension. 

	

119 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

602 59 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

189 42 	Offer.. 	Services 	surveying, 	etc., 	opening 	of 
Nineteenth street, Village of White- 
stone, 	$55. 

	

52 66 	Offer.. 	Services surveying, etc., two basins in 
Village of Whitestone, $24.75. 

	

11 82 	Offer.. 	Services 	surveying, 	etc., 	Fourteenth 
street, Village of Whitestone, $40. 

so 37 Offer.. Services preparing plant, etc., for ex-
tension of Eleventh avenue sewer, 
Village of Whitestone, $23.19. 

73 o8 Offer.. Services as Engineer in construction of 
roads, etc., in Village of Whitestone, 
$30.60. 

300 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

3to 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

330 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

405 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Apr. 8 Rees, Kalmen 	 52 117 

Apr. 8 Rees, Kalmen 	 52 118 

Apr. 8 Rees, Kalmen. 	 52 1 t8 

Apr. 8 Rees, Kalmen 	 52 !IS 

Apr. 14 Radin, Isaac L 	 
(No. 3) 	 49 476 

Apr. 14 Rehm, Henry 	 49 477 

Apr. 26 Rosch, Henry 	 52 348 

Apr. 28 Russell, Robert 	 55 162 

Apr. 28 Russell, Robert 	 st 162 

May 11 Rinaldo, Dolorato 	 49 435 

June 7 Rehbeck, Edward 	 45 

June 7 Reckum, Frederick 	 49 155 

June 12 Renz,
d 
 William C 	, 

an another (No 	 
t) 	 • 52  

262 

property, over-

property, over-

property, over-

property, over-

property, over-

property, over-

property, over-

property. over- 

a53 	148 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, oyes- 
flow of sewer. 

Register 
Date. 	Name. 	and Folio. 

Aug. 23 Penner, Jacob (No 	 
11)  	53 448  

Aug. 23 Penner, Jacob (No. 
12) 	 

	

 	53 449 

Aug. 23 Penner, Jacob (No 	 
13) 	  53 449 

Aug. ao Pollock, Thomas W. 54 367 

Sept. 1 Pracht, Philip, and 
another (No. x). 56 268 

Sept. 1 Pracht, Philip, and 
another (.No. 2). 56 269 

Sept. 1 Pracht, Philip, and 
another (No. 3). 56 269 

	

July to Paterno, Frank (No 	 
1) 	  53 Ito 

	

July to Paterno, Frank (No 	 
2) 	  53 	I 1 I 

	

July to Paterno, Frank (No 	 
3) 	• 53 

July to Paterno, Frank (No. 
5) • 	  53 

	

Oct. 2 Patrucello, Angelo 	 54 335 

	

Oct. to Penner, Jacob (No 	 
4) 	  51  485 

	

Oct. to Penner, Jacob (No 	 
5) 	  51  485 

	

Oct. to Penner, Jacob (No 	 
• 6) 	  51  485 

Oct. 20 Preiss, Nathan 	 32 23o 

	

Oct. 28 Price, Edith Y.... 51 	8o 

Oct. 13 Plage, Henry, ad- 
ministrator .... 41  328 

Nov. 22 Prenshly, 	Nathan 
(No. 3) 	 53 112 

	

Nov. 28 Perritz, Ella (No 	 
1) . 	

 
58 487 

Nov. 28 Perritz, Ella (No. 
2) 	  58 488 

	

Nov. 28 Perritz, Ella (No 	 
3) . 	  58 488  

Nov. 28 Perritz, Ella (No. 
4)  

Nov. 28 Perritz, Ella (No 	 
5) 	  58 489 

Nov. 28 Plage, Henry, ad- 
ministrator 	 41 328 

Jan. 3x Quiggan, Mary 6.• 45 119 

Jan. 31 Quiggan, John.... 45 
	92 

1 I 1 

112 

	  58 488 

Apr. 14 

Jan. 9 

Jan. 9 

Jan. to 

Jan. to 

Feb. 8 

Feb. 14 

Feb. 27 

Mar. 7 

Quinn, 	Elizabeth 
(No. x) 	 49 476 

Rappaccinola, V i n. 
cenzo (No. 2) 	 49 238 

Rappaccinola, V i n- 
cenzo (No. 3) 	 49 

Raben, Henry 	 49 86 

Rosso, Carl 	 49 88 

Rogers, Charles F.. 42 176 

Reynolds, Richard. 45 340 

Ramsay, John, vs. 
N. J. Hayes.... 50 223 

Rogers, William S. 44 464 

238 

Mar. 9 Richards, William.. 5 1  330  

Mar. 18 Reichert, Joseph... so 311 

Mar. 27 Rosenstock, Julia. • 45 

Mar. 27 Roullier, Gustav A. 
(No. 6) 	 18 392 

Mar. 27 

Mar. 27 

Mar. 27 

Roullier, Gustav A. 
(No. 7) 	 18 392 

Roullier, Gustav A. 
(No. 8) 	 x8 392 

Roullier, Gustav A. 
(No. 9) 	 18 392 

Mar. 27 Roullier, Gustav A. 
(No. to) 	 18 392 

6z 

121 57 

114 go 

193 40  

507 40 

165 40  

65 40 

273 71  

104 40 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.  .. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

SU rPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

Sc Fl rams 4— ( Con firmed). 

Date. 
Register 

Name. 	and Folio. 
How 

Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

June 13 Respines, 	Saverio, 
and another 	.... 5t 219 89 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
June 14 Rees, 	Millard 	F... 	48 to 1,626 6o Trial.. Damages for personal injuries sustained 

by fall from wagon, caused by de-
fective paving on Fulton street, Ja-
maica. 

July 	31 Roche, 	Charles 	H. 44 446 36 oo Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Aug. 17 Rensch, 	Justine... 49 1 53 35 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	I Rose, 	Jacob 	(No 	 
1)  	56 270 330 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	I Rose, 	Jacob 	(No 	 

2)  	56 271 JOG 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	t Rose, 	Jacob 	(No. 

Sept. 	t 

	

3)  	56  

	

Rose, 	Jacob 	(No 	 

271 330  40  Trial., Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

4)   56 271 3 1 5 40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 	I Rose, 	Jacob 	(No 	 
5)   56 272 300 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	1 

	

Rosensweig, 		Bern- 
ard 	(No. 	1)  	56 269 275 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow 	of 	sewer. 
Sept. 	I Rosensweig, 	Bern- 

ard (No. 2) 	 56 270 145 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow 	of 	sewer. 

Sept. 	t 

	

Rosensweig, 	Bern- 
ard 	(No. 	. . . . 	56 270 195 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, Oyer- 

flow 	of 	sewer. 
July 	to Rosalie, 	Michele.. • 	53 115 496 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, Oyer. 

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	6 Rosch, 	William 	 51 x28 134 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	7 Rogers, James 	 51 129 161 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, Oyer. 

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	7 Rogers, 	James 	51 128 169 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	7 Ruche, 	Mary 	 51 127 270 4o Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 	7 Ruehe, 	Mary 	 si 127 125 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 27 Russell, 	Robert 	51 128 225 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, Oyer-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 27 Russell, 	Robert 	52 284 225 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, Oyer-

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 27 Russell, 	Robert 	52 284 225 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, Over-

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	3 Roebling's, John A 	, 

	

Sons   52 413 272,603 39 Trial.. To 	recover 	balance 	due 	on 	contract 
for new East River Bridge. 

Oct. 	4 Reisert, 	Frederick 	 24 252 15,509 20 Trial.. Damages 	to 	real 	property 	at 	Foster's 
Meadows by diversion of clear water 
stream to water supply of Brobklyn. 

Oct. 	4 Ritter, 	Clara 	 

4  4  428; 

510 	15 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	t3 Ruege, Louis 	 48 8 488  79 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	17 Ruther, John H 	 54 11 37 47 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	9 373 194 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over- 

Nov. 17 

Rap(pNoor, 	P. 	53  

Rabinowitz, 	Benj. 

) 	

53 

• flow of sewer. 

(No. 4) 	 24 519 67 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 18 Russo, Domenico 	 45 235 469 21 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. so Russell, Thomas, an 
infant   54 5o 71 	15 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 

by being hit with falling radiator at 
Fire Department building on Edward 
street. 

Nov. 22 Rosen, Ida (No. 5) 53 113 535 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

-Nov. 22 Rosen, Ida (No. 6) 53 113 507 52 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Rabinowitz, Samuel 
(No. 2) 	 58  489 225 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 28 Rabinowitz, 	Samuel 

Nov. 29 

	

 	53 

Rosenblatt,  2, 	Benj. NNo  

489 205 4o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

o 
   53 114 535 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 29 Rosenblatt, 	Benj. 

(No. 2)  	53 114 446  3o Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 29 Rosenblatt, 	Benj. 
(No. 3) 	 53 115 535 42 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 

Dec. 14 Rutka, Adolph 	 44 205 324 	11 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	9 , Annie M. Sta(ttNnoer, .) 
	 49 239 23o 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	9 Stattner, Annie M. 

(No. 2) 	 49 239 162 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	9 Stattner, Annie M. 
(No. 3) 	 49 240 146 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	9 Stattner, Annie M. 

(No. 	4) 	 49 240 210 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	9 Savittiere, 	Antonio 
	 49 

Sav(iNttioe're:) 	Antonio 

238  1 88 40  Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	9 

Jan. 	zi 

(No. 	2) 	 
• 

49 

Schneider, Clara 	 42 

239 

343 

227 40 

143 81 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	to St a z i o, 	Giovanni 

Jan. 	to S t (aNzoi.  0,1  ) 

	 49 

Giovanni 

 88 400 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

(No. 	2) 	 49 88 385 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	to St a z i o, 	Giovanni 
(No. 	3) 	 49 88 368 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	io Sanders, 	Pasquale 

(No. 	x) 	 49 87 279 go Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	to Sanders, 	Pasquale 
(No. 	2) 	 49 87 168 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	z o San(dNeor.s, 

(No. 	3) 	 49 87 247 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	io Sanders, 	Pasquale 
4) 	 49 49 87 262 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	lo Sanders, 	Pasquale 

(No. 	5) 	 49 87 226  13 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	io Schenck, 	Margaret 
A.   49 88 170 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	19 Stander, Mary 	..• • 42 139 199 35 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Feb. 	2 Schlichting, 	Mina. 49 183 114 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Feb. 	2 Schwartz, Henry 	 48 267 622  33 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-

flow of sewer. 
Feb. 	8 Sane, Luigia 	48 184 329 40 Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over. 

flow of sewer. 

WA 



SCHEDULE 	(Continued). 

SUPPLEMENT- THE CITY RECORD. 

•	 

Register 	 How 
Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Register 	 How 
and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. Date. 

Feb. 14 	S p et ick, 	Caroline, 
administratrix 	44 

Feb. 23 	Schiefer, 	Jacob 	42 

Feb. 28 	Steffano, Botta 	5o 

Mar. 	3 	Streichert, 	Charles 

	

F.   50  

Mar. 	3 	Schunk, Gertrude 	 5o 

Mar. /0 	Sloninsky, 	J o a eph 
L. 	T 	  35 

Mar. 13 	Stewart, Thomas H 37 

Mar. 	4 	Strobel, Bertha 	 51 

Mar. 	4 	Sutter, Charles 	. • • 	51 

Mar. 22 	Spatz, 	George... • • 42 

Mar. 23 	Standinger, 	H e len 
C.   . 41 

Mar. 27 	Samek, 	Joseph ... • • 49 

Mar. 27 	Schiedler, 	Anthony. 49 

Mar. 27 	Schiedler, 	Anthony. 49 

Mar. 27 	Siegmund, 	Joseph 	 49 

Mar. 27 	Shuhmann, 	Michael 49 

Mar. 27 	Shuhmann, • Michael 49 

Mar. 28 	Staeckicht, 	Louis 
(Cases Nos. 2, 3, 
4 and 5) 	 45 

Apr. 	3 	Stevens, Annie 	 51 

Mar. x6 	Selleck, George H 	, 
and 	another 	 36 

Apr. 14 	Scharf, Samuel (No. 
)  	52 

Apr. 14 	Scharf, Samuel (No. 

	

z)   52 

Apr. 	14 	Scharf, Samuel (No. 
3) 	•  	52 

Apr. 14 	Scharf, Samuel (No. 
4)  	52 

Apr. 	14 	Stern, 	Philip 	(No. 
I)   49 

Apr. 	14 	Siglag, 	Harry   49 

Apr. 14 	Silberman, 	Louis 	 49 

Apr. 14 	Soy, Richard J. (No 	 
2) 49 

Apr. 	14 	Soy, Richard J. (No. 
3) 49 

Apr. 17 	Sundheimer, 	Henry 28 

Apr. 	17 	Stroll, 	Joe  	51 

Apr. 	17 	Stroll, 	Joe  	si 

Apr. 18 	Siebert, 	Frederick 	 49 

Apr. 20 	Stern, 	Philip 	(No. 
2) 49 

Apr. ao 	Stern, 	Philip 	(No. 
3) 49 

Apr. so 	Stern, 	Amelia 	(No. 
1) 49 

Apr. 20 	Stern, 	Amelia 	(No. 

	

z)   49 

Apr. 20 	Silberman, 	L o u i a, 
and another (No. 
I)  	49 

Apr. 30 	Silberman, 	Lou i s, 
and another (No. 
2) 49 

Apr. so 	Silberman, 	Loui s, 
and another (No. 
3) 49 

Apr. 21 	Strachan, 	R o b e rt 
C. 	 • 45 

Mar. 10 	Smith, Nelson 	• • • • 48  

Mar. 13 	Smith, Nelson 	 5o 

May 	3 	Schwartz, Yetta 	 49 

May 13 	Slonimaky, 	Isador 	 51 

May 15 	Sussman, 	H y m an, 
and another (No. 
1)  	51 

May 15 	Sussman, H y m an, 

	

and another (No 	 
a)  	51 

May 15 	Sussman, H y m an, 

	

and another (No 	 
3)  	51  

May 22 	Smith Company, F 	 
V.   36 

May 15 	Silverman, 	Pauline, 
infant, 	etc 	34 

May as 	Shafer, 	Joseph   sz 

June 	8 	Schulberg, Herman 33 

June 	8 	Schulberg, Roaey 	 33 

June io 	Standard 	Publish- 
ing Company 	 51 

439 

285 

35o 

430  

431 

164 

58 

93 

343 

298  

362 

36z 

363 

364 

363 

363 

268 

431 

94 

119 

lig 

119 

120 

477 

479 

478  

480 

480 

38o 

311 

310 

338  

477 

478 

478 

478 

479 

479 

479 

273 

88 

118 

442 

337 

378 

378 

491 

444 

z6 

131 

338 

334 

211 

1 59 91 

303 81 

145 41  

65 40  

1 5 40 

293 57 

277 90 

4,074 34 

1.574 34 

196 81 

886 13 

380 40 

145 40 

8o 40 

225 40 

105 40 

225 40 

2,x to 34 

274 40 

t,166 63 

435 40 

460 40 

405 40 

330 40 

55 40  

84 40 

toll 4o 

140 40 

,6o 4o 

972 71 

33 go 

44 40 

94 90 

130 40 

40 40 

110 40 

67 40 

120 40 

120 40 

120 4o 

243 65 

2,140 so 

2,231 83 

423 71 

89 40  

st t 	75 

535 40 

535 4o 

2,512 78 

333 23 

140 40 

1,235 82 

2,735 82 

1,444 62 

	

Offer.  .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages 	for 	personal injuries 	caused 
by being run over by Street Cleaning 
cart. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.  .. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries 	caused 
by fall in a coal chute opposite No. 
124 Allen street. 

	

Offer .. 	Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

N o de- Permanent injunction and damages for 

	

fense. 	injury to land, caused by operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station. 

N a de- Permanent injunction and damages for 

	

fense. 	injury to land, caused by operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries, falling 
on 	snow 	and 	ice, 	No. 	487 	Henry 
street. 

	

Offer.  .. 	Damages 	for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewei. 

	

Offer.  .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.  .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.  .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer .. 	To 	recover 	alleged 	balance 	of 	salary 
as Foreman, Department of Sewers. 

	

Offer.. 	To recover 	rental 	of premises on 	St. 
Edwards street. 

	

Trial.. 	To recover amount due on contract for 
electrical work in Public School 27. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages 	for 	injury to 	property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to 	property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, oven 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer .. 	Damages for injury to property, Over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial .. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	Over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, Oyer- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.  .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer • • 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Assignee to recover alleged balance of 
salary of Pelt Lennon as Fireman. 

	

Trial.. 	To 	recover 	alleged 	balance 	of 	salary 
due M. J. McGuire, as Fireman, Long 
Island 	City. 

	

Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

N o de- Damages for injury to property, over- 

	

fense. 	flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	To recover alleged balance on contract 
for regulating, curbing, flagging, etc., 
Longwood avenue. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on 	Suffolk street, 	caused by 
snow and ice on sidewalk. 

	

Trial .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

	

Trial.. 	To recover for loss of services of wife, 
injured by fall on Pike street. 

	

Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries sustained 
in fall on Pike street, caused by con-
dition of crosswalk. 

	

Trial.. 	To recover for services rendered under 
agreement to publish election notices. 

"I 

June 	7 Schander, John 	 so 111 95 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

June 	7 Scherch, 	George 	 so 111 90 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

June 14 Scher], Henry 44 182 1,200 71 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

June 21 Snow Melting Com- 
pany 	 36 370 617 78 	Trial.. 	To recover amount due for services in 

melting snow. 
June zx Schneider, John 43 44 178 43 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 

flow of sewer. 
App. Div. 	Injunction 	to 	restrain 	operation 	of 

July 	6 Sutter, 	Charles 	 51 93 46 84 	Costs.. 	Spring 	Creek 	Pumping 	Station 	and 
damages for injury to land caused by 
pumping water therefrom. 	• 

July 	8 Schlipp, 	August 	 45 89 1,222 66 	Offer .. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

July 	11 Solari, 	Guiseppe 	B. so 347 614 oo 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Aug. 17 Simon, Sarah 	 5o 41  32 40 	Offer .. 	Damages for 	injury 	to 	property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Aug. 17 Schmidt, Joseph 	. • • 49 336 25 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Aug. 28 Seiling, Anna M.. • 47 13 103 67 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Aug. 29 Semlear, Harry 	 52 260 458 62 	Offer.. 	To recover value of services rendered. 

Sept. 	6 Sperry, Howard A. 53 292 522 80 	Trial .. 	To recover, as assignee, part of money 
due on contract between City and R. 
R. Fox. 

Sept. IS Smith, 	Augustus 	 41 520 7,000 oo 	Offer.. 	For 	extra 	work 	on 	contract 	for 	con- 

	

structing 	bridge 	over 	Mott 	Haven 
Canal, at One Hundred and Thirty- 
fifth 	street. 

Sept. 22 Sacks, 	Mollie 	 51 131 97 40 	Offer .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 22 Sacks, Mollie 	 51 13o go 40 	Offer .. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 22 Speidel, 	John 	 51  130 130 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Sept. 25 Smith, 	Nelson, 	as 
assignee 	 53 468 2 , 254 4 1 	Trial. 	Assignee, to recover back salary of S 

• F. Sullivan as Fireman. 
Sept. 25 Smith, 	Nelson, 	as 

assignee 	 53 469 2,253 27 	Trial .. 	Assignee. 	to 	recover 	back 	salary 	of 
William Soukop as Fireman. 

Oct. 	12 Steinhauser, 	Frank 
J. 	  39 456 1,091 	12 	Trial.. 	Damages for personal injuries received 

in fall from wagon, caused by condi-
tion of Bleecker street. 

Oct. 	20 Stechweg, 	August 
(No. 	,) 	 51  488 240 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 

flow of sewer. 
Oct. 	20 Stechweg, 	August 

(No. 	2) 	 51  489 283 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to 	property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	3o Softler, 	Abraham 	 54 23 88 go 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	3o Softler, 	Abraham 	 54 23 16g 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	Over- 
flow of sewer. 

Oct. 	3o Silberman, 	Michael. 54 23 154 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	9 Schick, Bernat (No. 
I) 	  53 386 515 42 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	9 Stone, 	David 	(No. 

2) 	  53 388  490 42 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	9 Stone, 	David 	(No 	 
3) 	  53 388  405 92 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 	9 Stone, 	David 	(No. 

4) 	 

	

 	53 388 535 42 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 	g Stone, 	David 	(No. 
5) 	 

	

 	53 377 464 92 	Trial .. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 15 Stone, Joseph L 	 25 181 104 19 	Trial.. 	For 	damages 	to 	premises 	at 	Spring 
Creek, L. I., caused by diversion of 
sub-surface waters to water supply of 
City, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Dec. 	2 Shea, Daniel T 	 3 z8 802 13 	Costs.. 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	reinstatement as 
Fireman. 

Nov. 22 Struning, 	Fred 	 54 191 207 42 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury' to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 23 Simon, Herman . • • 45 236 194 21 	Offer.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 23 Summers, Sarah 	 45 237 206 71 	Offer.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 22 Silver, Samuel (No 	 
1) 	  53 117 535 42 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 22 Silver, Samuel (No 	 

2) 	  53 117 535 42 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 25 Schernich, Eva 	. . • • 45 224 299 71 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Sautman, 	M o r r is 
(No. 	1) 	 58  486 170 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 28 Sautman, 	M or r is 

(No. 	2) 	 58 486 195 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Sautman, 	M or r is 
(No. 	3) 	 58 487 170 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 28 Sautman, 	M o r r is 

(No. 	4) 	 58 487 x 7o 40 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Stanzione, 	Antonio 
(No. 	3) 	 53 384 161 4o 	Offer.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over- 

flow of sewer. 
Nov. z8 Stanzione, 	Antonio 

(No. 	4) 	 53 384 157 40 	Offer.. 	Damages for 	injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Nov. 28 Spielberg, 	Adolph 
(No. 	3) 	 so 384 241 40 	Offer .. 	Damages for 	injury to property, 	over-  

flow of sewer. 
Nov. 29 Salovin, Isidor (No 	 

5) 	  53 25 524 17 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to 	property, 	over- 
flow of sewer. 

Dec. 	5 Siglag, 	Harry, 	and 
another 	...... 44 206 124 II 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 

flow of sewer. 
Dec. 	7 Silberman, 	Louis 	 44 207 264 21 	Trial .. 	Damages for injury to property, 	over- 

flow of sewer. 
Sept. 19 Shaul, Hedwig, and 

another, 	as 	ex- 
ecutors 	 27 378 17,279 53 	Trial.. 	For salary for alleged services as Prin- 

cipal of Public School loo, Brooklyn,. 
from 	1805 to 	igoi. 

Dec. 	6 Sicignano, 	GiOv 	 46 163 xso 21 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Dec. 	13 Selig, 	Charles 	 36 128 1,144 92 	Trial .. 	Damages for personal injuries sustained 
by 	fall 	on 	obstruction 	on 	sidewalk 
opposite No. 760 Washington street. 

Court of 
Appeals. 

Dec. r5 Sundheimer, 	Henry 28 393 99 52 	LOSts . . 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Dec. 	18 Schneff, 	J. 	V 	 56 304 281 go 	Trial.. 	Personal 	injuries 	received 	in 	fall, 	ice, 
Harrison place, $500. 

Dec. 26 Silverman, Mary.. • 44 165 5 oo 	Offer.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	1 0 Ton 	Suhden, 	John 
(No. 	i) 	 49 88 277 65 	Trial .. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 
Jan. 	10 Ton 	Suhden, 	John 

(No. 	a) 	 49 89 457 65 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Jan. 	10 Ton 	Suhden, 	John 
(No. 	3) 	 49 89 465 4o 	Trial.. 	Damages for injury to property, over- 

flow of sewer. 

Date. Name. 

SCHEDULE 4—(Continued). 
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SCHEDULE 4--(Continued). 

Register 	 How 
Date. 	Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. 

SCAM/ULM 4—(Contineted). 

Register 	 How 
Date. 	Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. Nature of Action. 

Dec. 5 Valentine, Catherine 43 274 

Jan. 9 Weisbratten, Hyman 
(No. 1) 	 49 240 

Jan. 9 Weisbratten, Hyman 
(No. 2) 	 49 241  

Jan. 9 Weisbratten, Hyman 
(No. 3) 	 49 241  

Jan. 9 Weisbratten, Hyman 
(No. 4) 	 49 241  

Jan. 9 Weisbratten, Hyman 
(No. 5) 	 49 242  

Jan. 10 Wendell, Lewis L 	 49 29 

Jan. 26 Weinberger, Bertha. 48 261 

Jan. 28 Wilkinson, A. F 	 49 	91 

Jan. 3o Ward, George H 	 49 184 

Feb. to Watkins, John B 	 41 134 

Nov. so Vogel, Joseph 	 38 148  

	

Nov. 29 Voege, August (No 	 
1) 	  51  491  

	

Nov. 29 Voege, August (No 	 
2) 	  31 492 

	

Nov. 29 Voege, August (No 	 
3) 	  51 492 

	

Nov. 29 Voege, August (No 	 
4) 	  51  492  

417 65 

38o 40 

89 40 

330 40 

224 40 

1,462 37 

242 90 

113 40 

249 1 5 

990 40 

275 40 

28o 40 

,6o 40 

597 81  

377 90  

693 47 Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in explosion in Madison Square 
November 4, 1902. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial. . 

Feb. 1 7 Watterson, John W 35 101 241  44 Trial.. 

Mar. 16 

Mar. 24 

Apr. 8 

Apr. 14 

Apr. 14 

Apr. 14 

Apr. 14 

Apr. 15 

Feb. 24 

Feb. 28 

Mar. 14 

Mar. 21 

Wenzler, Isidore... 42 

Walker, John T. • • 44 

Witchell, Frieda • • 34 

Walsh, Charles ... 33 

Weingarten, 
man (No. 

Weingarten, Her-
man (No. 6).. • 49 

Wheaton, Jennie.. • 49 449 

Weiss, Samuel • • .. 42 217 

Wirth, Nicholas • . 49 113 

Warner, Alfred (No. 
3) 	  49 481  

Warner, Alfred (No. 
4) 	  49 481  

Wolf, Rosa 	 36 

Her- 
5) ... 49 481  

179 

476 

505 

89 

481 	97 15 Offer.. 

372 	2,67o 27 Trial.. 

93 23 Offer.. 

194 23 Offer.. 

167 78 Offer.. 

12,722 04 Trial.. 

169 4o Trial.. 

143 81 Offer.. 

241 5o Trial.. 

129 90 

145 15 

71 So 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Apr. 18 

Apr. 21 

Apr. 28 

May 8 

Wiemuth, Carl .... 12 

Wiederhold, Fred- 
erick C.. 	 46 

Weis, Samuel 	• • 47 

City of New York 
vs. Wells, Frank 43 

63 	143 72  

57 	443 81  

81 	667 12 Offer.. 

83 	571 so Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

May 13 Wood, Theodore C. 46 231 2,907 92 Trial.. 

June 2 Warren - S c h a r f 

	

Paving Company so 242 	143 40  

	

June 2 Weiserth, Jacob.... 47 413 	274 4  400  

	

June 5 Wachman, Adolph.. 47 475 	

19 

	

June 12 Wist. Frederick C 	 
	 52 254 	217 42  

	

June 12 W1S(tN, CLFreide)  rick C 	 
(No, 2) 	 32 254 	300 17

June 12 Wist. Frederick C 	 
(No. 3) 	 52  254 	76 67 

May is Wagner, Emil F. 
(No. 2) 	 

May 15 Wagner, Emil 
(No. 3) 	 

F. 

50  92 	46e 40 

5o 92 	435 40  

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

June 12 

June 27 

June 27 

June 27 

June 27 

June 27 

Aug. 23 

Aug. 23 

Aug. 23 

Sept. 6 

Sept. 6 

Sept. S Walker, Annie .... 38 454 

Sept. zg Werst, Charles .... sa 585 

Sept. 22 Weber, Frederick.. sz 133 

Weasel, Isaac .... 53 215 

Weineck, Abraham 
(No. 2) 	 53 

Weineck, Abraham 
(No. 3) 	 53 

Weineck, Abraham 
(No. 4) 	 53 

Weineck, Abraham 
(No. 5) 	 53 

Winter, Alexander 
K. (No. 1) 	 53 

Winter, Alexander 
K. (No. a) 	 53 

Winter, Alexander 
K. (No. 3) 	 53 

Wagner, Antonie 
(No. a) 	 So 

Wagner, Antonie 
(No. 3) 	 So 93 

Wist, Frederick C. 
(No. 4) 	 52 255 

122 	455 42 Trial.. 

122 	391  42 Trial.. 

153 	535 42 Trial.. 

123 	sod 92 Trial.. 

478 	159 40 Trial.. 

479 	21 7 40 Trial .. 

479 	1 95 40  Trial.. 

92 	235 40 Offer.. 

Trial.. 

204 go Offer.. 

225 40 Offer.. 

App Div. 
120 a? LAM. • 

loo 40 Offer.. 

225 40 Offer.. 

105 42  

Jan. to Ton Suhden, John 
(No. 4) 	 49 	89 	460 40 

Feb. 8 Terwilliger, Jessie 	 34 355 	3.134 30 

	

Feb. 28 Taggart, Thomas J. 41 450 
	1,564 73 

	

Feb. Is Towle, Stevenson .. 5x 1 77 
	192 15 

	

Feb. 28 Thornwell, Mariah. 41  446 
	

416 o7 

Mar. 7 Tierney, John 	 49 396 
	

90 40 

Mar. 14 Troger, John 	 46 512 	218 78 

Mar. 18 Tillery, John 	 5o 311 
	

89 40  

Mar. 23 Tompkins. 	Calvin 

	

vs. Pallas ... • • • 49 176 
	

105 40 

	

Truebig, Margaret.. 49 364 
	145 40 Mar. 27 

	

Tierney, Joseph 	
159 65 

Apr. 14 	
(No. t) 	 49 480 

	

Tierney, Joseph 	
70 65 

Apr. 14 	
(No. 2) 	 49 480  

Apr. 16 Taggart, Thomas J 	 49 501 
	

374 35 

Apr. 18 Taggart, Thomas J 	 44 243 
	

524 35 

May TI Tacono, G i o v anni 
D. 	  49 436 

App. Div. Aug. 2 Townsend, 	Mary 	
r To 73 Costs.. L.  	38  453 

	

Fene 56 272 	330 40 Trial.. 

Fene 
	 56 272 
	

330  40 Trial.. 

Sept. i Tannebaum, Fene 
(No. 3) 	 56 273 	330 40 Trial.. 

Sept. 1 Tannebaum. Fene 	
Trial.. (No. 4) 	 56 273 	330  4o 

Sept. 1 Tannebaum, Fene 	
Trial.. (No. 5) 	 56 273 	340  40  

Sept. x Tannebaum, Fene 	
Trial.. (No. 6) 	 56 274 	330  40 

Sept. 6 Thomas, Frederick 
C.. and another 
(No. 35) 	 51  

Sept 6 Twohil, Margaret... sr 165 

Nov. 4 Tinkham, Chas. T.. 56 

Sept. 27 U. S. Fireproofing 
Book Company .. 56 

Oct. 17 U. S. Fireproof Ac- 
count Book and 
Box Company... 56 	25 	1,013 63 Offer. 

Nov. 22 Urdang, Lena (No. 
1) ... 	 53 	119 	452 42 Trial.. 

	

Nov. 22 Urdang, Lena (No 	 
2) 53 120 	419 92 Trial.. 

	

Nov. 22 Urdang, Lena (No 	 
3) 	  53 120 	490 42 Trial.. 

	

Nov. 22 Urdang. Lena (No 	 
4) 	  53 120 	528 42 Trial .. 

	

Nov. 22 Urdang, Lena (No 	 
5) 53 121 	535 42  Trial.. 

	

Nov. 22 Urdang, Lena (No 	 
6) 	  53 121 	516 92 Trial.. 

	

Jan. ro Vaughan, Henry C 	 
(No. 1) 	 49 	90 	154 20 Trial .. 

	

Jan. to Vaughan. Henry C 	 
(No. z) 	 49 	90 	143 20 Trial.. 

	

Jan. 10 Vaughan, Henry C 	 
(No. 3) 	 49 	90 	189 40 Trial .. 

Jan. so V i t a n e, Filmena 
(No. 1) 	 49 	89 	331  40 Trial.. 

Jan. to V i t a n e , Filmena 
(No. 2) 	  49 	89 	218 40 Trial.. 

	

Jan. to V i t a n e. Filmena 	
go 	371  40 Trial..  (No. 3) 	 49 

	

90 	391 So Trial.. Jan. to Von Brook, Fred 	 49 

Tan. 17 Van- Cott, Platt, vs. 
N. J. Hayes 	 47 467 

	272 45 

	

Jan. 17 Van Cott, Platt, vs 	 
N. J. Hayes 	 47 469 	93 82  

Feb. 14 Veitirger. 	Pauline 	
214 65 (No. 1) 	 49 365 

Feb. 14 Veitinger. 	Pauline 
(No. z) 	 49 365 	164 90 

	

Feb. 24 Vulder, Julius (No. 	
180 40 1) 	  49 365 

	

. Feb. 24 Vulder. Julius (No. 	
366 	210 40 2) 	  49 

	

Feb. 24 Voider, Julius (No. 	
366 	285 40 3) 	  49 

	

Feb. 28 Voge!ey, Chas. D 	, 	
13 	1,051 65 and another... • • 47 

June i6 Van Buren, 0. B. 
(No. r) 	 53 477 	195 40  

	

June i6 Van Buren, 0. B. 	
478 	195 40 (No. 4) 	 53 

June 22 Van Buren, 0. B. 
(No. 2) 	 53 477 	330 40 

June 22 Van Buren, 0. B. 
(No. 3) 	 53 478  

June 23 Vehling, Henry 	 45 
	21 

Sept. 6 Vogt, Annie 	 51 z66 

Injunction to restrain letting of fence 
around Bryant Park for exhibition 
of advertisements. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury 
flow of sewer. 
	to property, over- 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Washington street. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Images for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover for value of books deliv-
ered to Register of New York County. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 
	property, over- 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 
	property, over- 

property, over- Damages for injury to 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover amount due Under contract 
to furnish goods to the Board of Edu-
cation. 

To recover balance of salary as Orderly, 
Department of Charities, during ab-
sence as Volunteer during Spanish. 
American War. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries sustained 
in fall on Sixth avenue, caused by 
defective condition of sidewalk. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on East One Hundredth street, 
caused by hole in sidewalk. 

Damages for injury to property, caused 
by bursting water main. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To restrain sale of part of superstruc-
ture of dam known as Reservoir "D." 

To foreclose lien on contract of defend-
ant Cram for repairing Public School 
112. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover value of work done and 
materials furnished in renewing as-
phalt pavement. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

To recover balance due for work per-
formed and materials furnished. 

Damages to property, caused by over-
flow of sewer, $499.80. 

Damages to property, caused by over-
flow of sewer, •461. 

Damages to property, caused by over-
flow of sewer, $5oo. 

Damages to property, caused by over-
flow of Sewer, $196.50. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in explosion of fireworks in Pacific 
street. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of fewer. 

Da 	ea for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Costs.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.  .. 

Offer.. 

Sept. 1 Tannebaum, 
(No. 1) 

Sept. t Tannebaum, 
(No. 2) 

381 195 40 Offer.. 

170 40 Offer.. 

225 40 

402 81 

187 40  

Trial.. 

Offer.. 

Offer.. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall on Lott street, caused by con-
dition of sidewalk. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. To recover for services rendered as 
Surveyor. 

Trial.. Damages for personal injuries sustained 
by fall on defective sidewalk on Fif-
ty-second street, near Fifth avenue. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

90 40 Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

31 	380  74 Trial.. To recover fees for services as Stenog- 
rapher to Board of Coroners, The 
Bronx. 

485 	203 22 Trial.. To recover value of goods sold and de- 
livered to Register, County of New 
York, 

Trial.. To recover balance of pension due plain-
tiff as retired Deputy Chief. 

Trial .. To recover equalized rate of salary as 
Deputy Chief in Fire Department 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Offer.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial .. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

tip 



RECAPITULATION FOR THE 

Number of orders and decrees entered 	  
Number of judgments entered against the City 	 
Amount of judgments entered against the City 	 
Number of judgments entered in favor of the City 	 
Amount of judgments entered in favor of the City 	 

YEAR. 

1,262 
1,517 

$922,516 00 
229 

$335,783 86 

 

 

 

 

Sept. 3o Walker, William... 38 452 	43 17 Costs.. 
App. Div., 

Oct. 5 Weber, George.... 10 451 

Oct. 17 Wohlers, W. H. • • • 54 

Oct. 20 Willan, George 
(No. 1) 	 51 496 

Oct. 20 Willan, George 
(No. 2) 	 51 496 

	

Nov. 6 Wacker, A. F. (No 	 
I) 	  53 

	

Nov. 6 Waeker, A. F. (No 	 
2) 	  53 

	

Nov. 6 Waeker, A. F. (No 	
26o 	266 42 Trial.. 3) 	  53 

	

188 	178 23 Offer.. Nov. 17 Weise, Lorenz 	 48 

	

Nov. 22 Wanzwag, Sol 	 
(No. 1) 	 53 	28 	130 42 

	

Wanzwag, Sol 	 
(No. 2) 	 53 	28 	120 42 

	

Wanzwag, Sol 	 
(No. 3) 	 53 	28 	145 42  

	

Wanzwag,  Sol 	 
(No. 4) 	 53 	29 	65 42 

	

53 	30 	8o 42 

	

53 	31 	135 42  

	

58 490 	300 40 

	

53 29 	30 42 

	

53 	29 	30 42 

	

53 	30 	30 42 

Sol. 

	

30 	30  42  53 

Fred 	
259 	496 17 Trial.. 53 

	

208 	256 71 Trial.. Weisbard, Anna. - • 44 

292 12 Offer.. Wist, Fred. C 	 49 102 

394 89 Offer.. Wichern, Charles 	 44 371 

184 35 Offer.. Zinn, Barnett 	 42 143 

297 40 Trial.. Zorn, Frederick... • 49 184 

343 8, Offer.. Zorn, Samuel 	 45 	7 

lot 95 Offer.. Zeis, Margaret 	 49 366 

904 82 Trial.. Zimmerman, Hans. 34 358  

Zinn, Barnett (No. 
3) . 	  53 
	

33 	535 42  

Nov. 17 Zinn, Barnett (No. 
4) 	 • 53 
	

33 	232 97 

Nov. 17 Zinn, Barnett (No. 	
34 	277 42  Trial.. 5) 	  53 

244 2/ Offer.. Nov. 113 Zekind, Joel 	 45 	238 

24 

Trial. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Wanzwag, Sol. 

	

(No. 7) 	 

Wanzwag, Sol. 
(No. to) 	 

Werber, Meyer 	 

	

Wanzwag, Sol 	 

	

(No. 5) 	 

	

Wanzwag, Sol 	 

	

(No. 6) 	 

	

Wanzwag, Sol 	 

	

(No. 8) 	 

Wanzwag, 

	

(No. 9) 	 

Wallma n, 

	

(No. 3) 	 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Trial.. Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

259 

26o 

NOV. 22 

NOV. 22 

Nov. 22 

Nov. 22 

Nov. 22 

Nov. 28 

NOV. 29 

Nov. 29 

NOV. 29 

Nov. 29 

Nov. 29 

Dec. 7 

Dec. 9 

Dec. 28 

Jan. 19 

Feb. a 

Feb. 24 

Feb. 24 

Mar. 7 

Mar. 14 

May 24 

Oct. 17 

Nov. 17 

Zweier, John 	 49 326 	150 4o Trial.. 

Zorn, Hedwig E. K 	 42 108 	33 oo Offer..- 

Zachow, Arnold 	• 54 
	

24 	77 TO Trial.. 

Total number of judgments for year 1905 
Amount of judgments for year 1905 	 

   

1,517 

$922,516 00 

   

   

     

Damages for loss of services of wife, 
injured in explosion of fireworks in 
Pacific street. 

Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point for 1898. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

149 86 Trial.. 

74 40 

262 20 

z86 20 

177 42  

369 67 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
in fall at Twenty-seventh street and 
Broadway, caused by condition of 
crosswalk. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to propertm, over-
flow of sewer. 

Date. 
	 Name. 	 Purpose. 	 Amount. 

	  $roo,000 oo 
For examiners' expenses, court fees, etc 	, 

Main office  	$500 00 
For examiners' expenses, court fees, etc 	, 

Main office  	500 00 
	 For fifteen thousand two-cent stamps for use 

of Bureau Collection of Arrears, etc 	300 00 
	  For examiners' expenses, court fees, etc., 

Main office  	500 00 
	  For services as expert, Weinberger vs. City, 

Brooklyn  	3o 00 

Appropriation 	  
Jan. 9 John J. Delany 	 

Jan. 17 John J. Delany. 	 

Jan. 18 William R. Willcox 

Jan. as John J. Delany 

Jan. 31 john Beet 

Supplies and Contingencies, Including Deficiencies, 1905. 

Jan. 31 Brooklyn Heights Railroad 	 • 
Company 	  For 25 books of tickets for Brooklyn office.. 

Jan. 3c Walter M. Meserale 	 For expert witness in Hoopes vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

. Jan. 31 Lilliam L. Cotter 	  For services as stenographer and typewriter, 
January, 1905 	  

Jan. 31 John J. Loft 	  For serving summonses, etc., January, 1905, 
Tenement House Bureau 	  

Jan. 31 Samuel Deutsch 	For attendance in Court, City vs. Mock at al., 
Tenement House Bureau 	  

Jan. 31 C. J. O'Callaghan 	 For transcript, Strong vs. O'Donnell, Main 
office 	  

Feb. I N. L. Coe 	  For photographs in Fisher vs. City and others. 
Feb. z E. Belcher Hyde 	  For one set of corrections, Brooklyn atlas, 

Main office 	  
Feb. r Samuel Bruckheimer 	For stenographers' services, January 5 to 19, 

Mr. Sterling 	  
Feb. , P. Walsh and T. McGovern.. For disbursements as examiners, Brooklyn 	 
Feb. 3 United States Telephone Sup- 

ply Company 	... For 5 antiseptic mouthpieces and , year's in- 
spection, Penalties 	  

Feb. 3 E. Belcher Hyde 	  For correction of Bronx atlas, Main office.... 
Feb. 3 John Beet 	  For services as an expert builder, Brooklyn... 
Feb. 4 Wm. E. Davies 	  For appraiser, Imp. R. E. Co. vs. Wells, Main 

office  	too 00 
Feb. 4 Popham & Co 	  For one cord of hickory wood, Main office... 	78 oo 
Feb. 4 Blackstone Company 	 For copying, New York Central, etc., Main 

office, January II to 20 	23 00 
Feb. 4 Katherine Barry 	  For stenogranhic services, January 3 to 7, 

Tenement House Bureau 	20 7o 
Feb. 7 John J. Delany 	  For examiners' expenses, jury fees, etc., Main 

office 	
 1,000 00 

25 00 

20 00 

84 5o 

144 40  

26 oo 

13 8o 
167 oo 

5 00 

6o 18 
145 00 

15 oo 
7 so 

65 oo 

Wingenfeld, Joseph 
(No. 1) 	 

Wingenfeld, Joseph 
(No. 2) 	 

Wingenfeld, Joseph 
(No. 3) 	 

Wingenfeld, Joseph 
(No. 4) 	 

Wingenfeld, Joseph 
(No. 5) 	 

274 	 Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

275 	 Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

Damages for injury to property, over-
flow of sewer. 

275 	255 40 Trial, , Damages for injury to property, over- 
flow of sewer. 

56 

56 

50  

56 274 

56 275 

282 40 

257 90 

273 40 

257 40 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

Trial.. 

6 Maria N. Hart 	  
6 Tames D. Bell 	  
6 Wm. P. Cherry 	  

6 F. H. Birmingham, M. D... 
6 F. Rawlings 	  
6 Wm. J. Mullen 	  
6 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

6 Samuel Gross 	 
6 Joseph Horn 	 
6 Brooklyn District 

Company ... 

  

Telegraph 
	• • 

THE CITY RECORD. ' SUPPLEMENT. 

SCHEDULE 4— ( Continued). SCHEDULE (Continued). 

Date. 
Register 	 How 

Name. 	and Folio. Amount. Entered. Nature of Action. 

Sept. 22 

Sept. 22 

Sept. 22 

Sept. 22 

Sept. 25 

SCHEDULE 5. 

STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS MADE FROM EACH APPROPRIATION 

DURING 'THE YEAR. 

193 

as  

Feb. 7 The Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  For cleaning windows in Main office, Janu- 

ary, r tio 5  	32 00 
Feb. 7 The American Ice Company.. For ice for January, 1905, furnished to Main 

office  	14 58 
Feb. 7  Richard F. July 	  For transcript of minutes, Dagner vs. City, 

Main office  	43 00 
Feb. 7 P. Walsh and J. McGovern... For disbursements to February 3, 1905, 

Brooklyn  	64 90 
Feb. 8 Chas. H. Rice 	  For serving summonses on Stuart et al., Jan- 

uary, Tenement House Bureau  	67 85 
Feb. 8 S. L. Peyser 	  For serving summonses on Quinn et al., Janu- 

ary, Tenement House Bureau 	124 95 
Feb. 8 Herman Stiefel 	  For disbursements, postage, etc., January, 

Penalties  	56 45 
Feb. 8 C. H. Redfern 	  For transcript. City vs. New York City Realty 

Company, Penalties 	  
Feb. 14 John Cotter 	For stenographer's services, Jordan vs. City.. 
Feb. 14 Sheriff of County of New 

York 	  For executions issued for Penalties and Tene- 
ment House Bureau 	  

Feb. 14 Chas. R. Kreidler. 	 For citations (book form), Brooklyn 	 
Feb. 14 Clynta Water Company 	 For 9 demijohns of drinking water, Brooklyn. 
Feb. 14 L. S. Hallowell Company... • For double interlocking telephone holder, 

Brooklyn 	  
Feb. 14 John B. Carey 	 • • For transcrints, Saal vs. City; Sunquist vs. 

City. Brooklyn 	  
Feb. 14 J. M. Rankin 	  For expenses. preparation of defenses, water 

cases, Brooklyn  	118 19 
Feb. 24 Wm. Stone 	  For services as an expert, actions vs. Crosby 

et al., Brooklyn 	  
Feb. x6 Tohn J. Delany 	  For examiners' expenses, jury fees, etc 	Soo 00 
Feb. 17 George B. Vache 	  For serving summonses, January 14 to 25, 

Tenement House Bureau 	42 55 
Feb. 27 Joseph Mattole 	  For serving summonses, January 6 to it, Tene- 

ment House Bureau 	  
Feb. 17 Charles L. Guy 	  For expenses to Albany, etc., January a to 3o 
Feb. 18 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 For services as stenographer, January 24 to 

February 6. Main office 	55 22 
Feb. 18 George Clark 	 . • For serving summonses, January 3 to 3o, Tene- 

ment House Bureau 	  
Feb. 21 John J. Boland 	  For search ing in Surrogate's office, Main 

office 	  
Feb. 21 Geo. B. McAuliffe, M. D 	 For nrofessinnal services, Halloran vs. City.. 
Feb. 21 Clynta Water Company 	• For drinking water, Main office and Tenement 

House Bureau, for January 	  

Mar. 

Mar, 
Mar. 
Mar. 

Mar. 
Mar. 
Mar. 
Mar. 

Mar. 
Mar. 
Mar. 

1 4 55 

25 00 

5 no 

T2 10 

79 40 

T T8 30 

T2 81 
TO 50 

TO 33 

71  95 

5,  TO 
R on 

02 on 

13 10 
64 20 

58  35 
4 00  
4 50 

19 00 

71  85 

55 00 

19 55 
269 79 

Feb. 21 George M. Shotwell 	 

Feb. at Hamilton Odell 	  

Feb. 21 P. Walsh and J. McGovern... 

Feb. 21 Samuel K. Probasco 	 

Feb. 24 Legal Service Agency 	 

Feb. 24 Frank F. Wood 	  

Feb. 24 Wm. J. Mullen 	  

Feb. 24 Dominic Bonacci 	  

Feb. 24 George McKigney 	 

Feb. 27 John J. Delany. 	  

Feb. 28 Wm. R. Willcox, P. M 	 

Feb. 28 N. L. Coe 	  
Feb. 28 Margaret J. Snowden 	 

Feb. 28 P. Walsh and J. McGovern 	 

Mar. 6 The Banks Law Publishing 
Company . ........ 	 

6 Lilliam L. Cotter 	  

Mar. 6 Walter M. Meserole, C. E... 

Mar. 6 Wm. J. Mullen 	  

Mar. 6 John S. Finn 	  

Mar. 6 P. Walsh and J. McGovern 	 

Mar. 6 United District Messenger 
Company 	• • • 	• 

Mar. 6 American Ice Company 	 

Mar. 6 Clynta Water Company 	 
Mar. 6 New York and Now Jersey 

Telephone Company 	 
Mar. 6 The Banks Law Publishing 

Company ........... 	 

Mar. 6 Herman Stiefel 	 • • 
• 

Mar. 6 N. L. Coe 	  
Mar. 6 The Vienna Window Clean- 

ing Company 	. 	. 
Mar. 6 Clara E. Brockway 	 

Mar. 6 Blackstone Company 	 
Mar. 6 Geo. M. Shotwell 	 

Mar. 6 G. W. Bromley 	  

For transcript hearing before Senate Commit- 
tee, etc. 	  

Foe services as referee, Mayor vs. Manhattan 
Railway Company, main office 	  

For disborsements to February 11, in Brook- 
lyn office 	 

For disbursements, January 6 to January 31, 
Brooklyn 	  

For fees for serving summonses in January, 
ions, Tax Bureau 	  

For transcript in Sondheimer vs. City, Febru- 
6 to 17. main office 	  

	

For loss of time as a witness, O'Connor vs 	 
City, Brooklyn 	  

For loss of time as a witness, Magill vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

Foe loss of time as a witness, Hoops vs. City, 
Brooklyn 

For examiners' expenses, witness fees, jury 
fees. etc. 	  

For 20.000 two-cent postage stamps, Tax 
Bureau 	  

For photographs, Hodes vs. City. Queens office 
For tynewriting two copies testimony River- 

side Drive Viaduct. etc.. main office 	 
For disborsements. etc., week ending Febru- 

ary 18, Brooklyn 	  

For law honks. Tanuary, tilos. Brooklyn 	 
For stonngranher's services. February, 1905, 

Brooklyn 	 
For  transcript. armlication of Evans. Brooklyn 
For expenses to Alhanv. Donovan vs. City... 

	

For transcript, Terwilliger vs. the City 	 
Brooklyn 	  

For nrofessional services. Kraus vs. City 	 
For transrriot DeMott vs. City. Brooklyn 	 
For nhotograobs. McGill et al vs. City 	 

	

For nrofessinnal services, Kaufman et al. vs 	 
City 	  

POT loss of time, Kaufman vs. City, Brooklyn 
For loss of time, Kaufman vs. City, Brooklyn 

For messenger services in January. 5905. 
Brooklyn 	  

For professional services. witness, Benson vs. 
City 	 

Fr. lreo of time. etc., Charles vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

For Aishorsements carfores, etc., January 4 to 
Fel,,,TV TR. Brooklyn 	  

For Aigh,TrgeTOPOTe, etc.. for the week ending 
February 25, Brooklyn 	  

	

For mess.-oger service for February. T9o5 	 
main nCrif, 	  

For ice furnished to main office for Febru- 
ary 'nos 	  

For drinking water for main office. February 

For telephone service for January, Richmond. 

	

FP.,  law books. Penalties. Tax Bureau. etc 	 
Fehr"-,  ry 	  

For ,7t.hursements. onstage. etc.. February, 
Prnalt;ps 	  

For nhotogranbs. Diamond vs. City. main office 

For cleanim,  wiro1ows in main office Fehroor,  
For Of." mrinh,•r's 	 Port,  and 

T Tn....1 vs. City. United States Conet, 

ror ronvino Eno et al. toy cases. Main offir,. 
For trans^r; t. 	. water bills. Albany. 

N. Y.. Main office 	  
For two copies of atlas, Manhattan, Main 

office 	  • 

8o 5o 

25 00 
25 00 

19 50 

81 so 

200 00 

83 6o 

31 00 

543 9.11 

474 40 

TO 00 

5 00 

13 50 

500 00 

400 00 
13 00 

70 35 

72 05 

46 00 

83 40 
TO 50 
TO 55 

21 50 
50  00 
30 8n 
25 00 

60 on 
0 on 

00 

25 A2 
117 61 

110 20 

6o o, 

Date. 	 Name, 	 Purpose. 	 Amount. 



SCHEDULE 5-(COntinued), 

Date. 

Mar. 6 

Mar. 6 

Mar. 7 

Mar. z 

Mar. II 

Mar. I I 
Mar. 11 

Mar. 14 
Mar. 14 
Mar. 14 

Mar. 14 

Mar. 14 

Mar. 14 

Mar. 14 
Mar. 14 

Mar. is 

Mar. 15 

Mar. 15 

Mar. is 

Mar. 15 

Mar. is 

Mar. is 

Mar. 15 

Mar. 15 

Mar. 15 

Mar. 15 

Mar, 15 

Mar. 15 

Mar. 21 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 
Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 
Mar. 23 
Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 23 

Mar. 24 

Mar. 24 

Mar. 24 

Mar. 24 

Mar. 24 

Mar. 24 

Mar. 24 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Mar. 3o 

Apr. 5 

Apr. 5 

Apr. 5 

Apr. 5 

Apr. 5 

Apr. 5 

Apr. 7 

Apr. 7 
Apr. 7 

Apr. 7 

Apr. 7 

Apr. 7 

Apr. 7 

Apr. 7 

Apr. 7 M. McHale 	  

J. E. Lynch 	  

John J. Loft 	  

Chas. H. Rice 	  

N. Jensen 	  

Edward Hayes 	  

William Matthews 	  

William E. Davies 	  
• 

The Banks Law Publishing 
Company 	  

John A. Suydam 	  

John Beet 	  

The Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  

John J. Sullivan 	  
William E. Davies 	  

Maurice Deiches 	  

N. L. Coe 	  

Joseph Flannery 	  

Popham & Co 	  

S. L. Peyser 	  

Curtin & O'Neill 	  

American District Telegraph 
Company 	  

John J. Delany 	  

"New York Law Journal" 	 

Adams & Chambers 	 

N. L. Coe 	  
Maplet H. Clarke 	 

John J. Delany 	  
P. Walsh and J. McGovern 	 
J. M. Rankin 	  

Edward H. Wilson 	  

Brooklyn District Telegraph 
Company 	  

John C. Wait 	  

Clynta Water Company 	 
John V. Johnson 	  

The Legal Service Agency 	 

The Argus Company 	 

The Globe-Wernicke Com- 
pany 	  

Geo. M. Shotwell 	  

John J. Sullivan 	  

Grace E. Fernbacher 	 

Katherine R. Barry 	 

Albert Rodler 	  

Remington Typewriter Corn- 

Chf nsa.f.. Guy 	  

Thos. F. Carr & Co 	 

Maplet H. Clarke 	  

Clerk of Queens County 	 

John J. Delany 	  

Carlton J. Barnes 	  

C. H. Meyers  

George R. Vache 	  

W. R. Ostrander 	  
J. James R. Cross 	  

Rudolph Herring. 	  

Clarence Bonynge 	  

Charles L. McFetrich 	 

Nat. L. Ormsby 	  
F. Rawlings 	  
The Banks Law Publishing 

Company 	  
Samuel K. Probasco 	 

Arthur C. Brush, M. D. 	 

Whitefield Sammis 	  

P. Walsh and J. McGovern 	 

Fox & Rain 	  

John J. Loft 	  

New York and New Jersey 
Telephone Company 	 

John Boland 	  

John J. Delany 	  

The Banks Law Publishing 
Company 	  

P. Walsh and J. McGovern 	 

P. Walsh and J. McGovern 	 

Chas. A. Berrian 	  

Francis K. Ford 	  

George Clark 	  

C. J. O'Callaghan 	  

Samuel Bruckheimer 	 

Title Guarantee and Trust 
Company 	  

F. Rawlings 	  

Charles A. Berrien 	 

Name. 

..For stenographers' services, Walsh vs. City, 
Main off ice 	  

For law books, February, 1905, Brooklyn 	 
For disbursements obtaining evidence to March 

18, 1905, Brooklyn 	  
For disbursements obtaining evidence to March 

25, 1905, Brooklyn 	  
For real estate expert services, November is 

to February 5, main office 	  
For services as surveyor, New York Improve- 

	

ment Real Estate Company vs. Wells, et al 	, 
main office 	  

For stenographer's services, Ibbeken vs. City, 

	

January 10 and March 21, 1905, main office 	 
For serving summonses, February is, March 

25, Tenement House Bureau 	  
For serving summonses, February t to 25, 

Tenement House Bureau 	  
For cutting warrants to fit cabinets, binding 

fifteen volumes, Tax Bureau 	  
For services serving subpoenas during strike, 

main office 	  
For services as expert witness, Camden case, 

Queens 	  
For services as expert, Gillender vs. Wells et 

al., tax cases, main office 	  
For law books, Queens and The Bronx, penal- 

ties, main office, February, 1905 	  
For services rendered, expert, Camden vs. 

City, Queens 	  
For services as expert builder, O'Brien et al. 

vs. City, Brooklyn 	  

For cleaning windows for main office, March 	 

For transcript, Hodes vs. City, Queens 	 

	

For services as real estate expert, Herzog vs 	 
Wells et al., main office 	  

	

For services as expert, claim of Thos. C 	 
O'Sullivan, for legal services 	  

	

For photographs, Trainor vs. City et al 	, 
March, 1905. main office 	  

	

For services as expert, claim of Thos. C 	 
O'Sullivan for legal services 	  

For one cord of hickory, main office, Feb- 
ruary and March 	  

For serving summonses on Werner et al., Feb-
ruary z to March 2o. Tenement House Bu- 
reau 	  

For services as real estate expert, New York 
Produce Exchange vs. Tax Assessors, main 
office 	  

For messenger services in January, Main office 
For examiners' expenses, carfares, jury fees, 

etc. 	  
For law journals, Main office, Bureaus, Brook- 

lyn, Queens and Richmond 	  
For stenography and typewriting, re Piers 23 

and 24 East river 	  
For photographs, Gross vs. City, Main office 	 
For copying brief and findings, Twenty-third 

Street Railway Company vs. Feitner 	 
For examiners' expenses, jury fees, etc 	 
For disbursements to March 4, Brooklyn 	 
For disbursements in water cases, February, 

1905, Brooklyn 	  

	

For expenses, acquiring land at Wantagh, etc 	, 
Brooklyn 	  

For messenger service, February, 1905, Brook- 
lyn 	  

For expense of printing brief, etc., Uvalde 
vs. l.ittleton 	  

	

For drinking water, February, 19o5, Brooklyn 	 
For loss of time, witness, Harrington vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  
For serving summonses, etc., Tax Bureau, 

February, ,goy 	  
For subscription, D. & S., to May 25. i9o5, 

Main office 	  
For two sections five-row bookcases, Bronx 

office 	  
For stenography and typewriting, water bills 

and gas hearings 	  
For transcript of minutes, Curran vs. City, 

Queens 	  
For services as Stenographer, etc., Tenement 

House Bureau, January t to 31, 1905 	 
For services as Stenographer. etc., January 9 

to 31, 1905, Tenement House Bureau 	 
For making pigeon-hole cases, etc., Tax Bu- 

reau 	  
For furnishing one new machine etc., Main 

office 	  
For expenses in Albany, February, i9o5, 

etc. 	  
For electric fixtures to desks, etc., in Tene- 

ment House Bureau 	  
For minutes, New York Improved Real Estate 

Company vs. Wells et al., Main office 	 

	

For Clerks' fees in re Blackwell street, etc 	, 
Tenement House Bureau 	  

For examiners' expenses, carfares, jury fees, 
etc. 	  

For transcript, Smith Contracting Company vs. 
City, Main office 	  

For services as expert, Sundheimer vs. City, 
Main office 	  

For serving summonses, February 1 to March 
13, Tenement House Bureau 	  

For repairing bells, etc.. Main office 	 
For professional services as C. E., Sundheimer 

vs. City 	  
For professional services, hydraulic engineer, 

Sundheimer vs. City 	  
For furnishing transcript, Van Iderstine vs. 

O'Donnell, Main office 	  
For transcript, New York Produce Exchange 

vs. Wells et al 	  
For transcript, Soper vs. City, Brooklyn 	 
For transcript. Kinsey vs. City, Brooklyn 	 

For rebinding law books in Brooklyn office. 
For disbursements, February 15 to March 16, 

Brooklyn 	  
For professional services, Allendorf vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  
For transcript, Brooklyn Union Railroad Com- 

pany N s. City, Brooklyn 	  
For disbursements for week ending March t1, 

1905. Brooklyn 	  
For Marshal's services, January, 1905. Brook- 

lyn 	  
For serving summonses, re Donelen et al., Jan-

uary 21 to February to, Tenement House 
Bureau 	  

For serving summonses, Hirsch et al., Febru- 
ary 3, March 3, Tenement House Bureau.. 

For transcript, Chambers vs. Wells, main office 

For stenographers' services in re aqueducts, 
etc., February tr to March to, G. L. S 	 

For fees for searches, October, January, Feb- 
ruary, Tenement House Bureau 	  

For transcript, Collins et al. vs. Carlin et 
main office 	  

For services, real estate expert, One Hundred 
and Forty-fifth Street Bridge, Viaduct, main 
office 	  

For telephone service for February, Richmond 
For services as an expert, Postley vs. Wells, 

main office 	  
For examiners' expenses, jury fees, car-fares, 

etc. 	  

Purpose. Amount. 

86 61 

11 70 

7 80 

35 20  
4 So 

4 75 

523 85 

7 So 

37 00 

o6 so 

i3 25 

7o 00 

93 8o 

87 10 

55 45 

413 6o 

110 00 

28 40 

13 65 

500 00 

43 50 

200 00 

111 55 
4 78 

500 00 

1,528 89 

27 50 

2 25 
500 00 
78 50 

6 00 

t so 

500 00 

625 00 

i6o so 

300 00 

II 24 

125 00 

500 00 

27 8o 

99 00 

94 25 

600 oo 

30 00 

27 30 

120 75 

36 8o 

41 25 

36 So 

12 00 

325 00 

195 55 

II 75 

435 00 

32 00 

43 50  

75 00 

100 00 

217 00 

100 00 

88 85 
26 25 

133 40  

163 3o 

to8 to 

42 00 
8 oo 

64 52 

14 50 

36 So 

28 99 

50 00 

15 00 

52 70 

6 00 

62 I0 

77 25 

10 23 

oo 
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Date. Name. Purpose. Amount. 

Apr. 	7 

Apr. 	7 

Apr. 	7 

Apr. to 

David S..Murden 	  

Edward H. Wilson 	  

P. Walsh and J. McGovern 	 

Lillian L. Cotter 	  

For transcript of hearings, Committee on Gas, 
Electricity, etc., 	Albany, main office 	 

For 	expenses 	in 	condemnation, 	Massapequa 
water cases, Brooklyn 	  

For 	disbursements, 	week 	of 	April 	t, 	1905, 
Brooklyn 	  

For stenography and copying, March, Brook- 

90 00 

12 00 

69 4o 

lyn 	  87 8o 
Apr. to William P. Cherry 	  For transcript, Wahrman vs. City, Brooklyn.. 22 50 
Apr. 	zo Legal Service Agency 	 For serving summonses and complaints, March, 

Tax Bureau 	  512 70 
Apr. 10 Grace E. Fernbacher 	 For 	stenography 	and 	typewriting, 	February, 

Tenement House Bureau 	  70 00 
Apr. to Katherine R. Barry 	 For 	stenography 	and 	typewriting, 	February, 

Tenement House Bureau 	  95 00 
Apr. 10 John J. Murray 	  For serving summonses on Passley et al., Jan- 

uary 7 to March 22. 	Tenement House Bu- 
reau 	  216 20 

Apr. 	to L. Frederick Mount 	 For disbursements, meals for self and others, 
Tax Bureau 	  35 50 

Apr. 	zo Chas. 	L. 	Guy 	  For 	disbursements 	in 	Albany, 	car 	fare, 	etc., 
hotel bills, etc., 	March 	  484 54 

Apr. to Donnelly & Hennessey 	 For serving summons on Robitzek et al., The 
Bronx, March 	  t2 00 

Apr. to United District Messenger Co. For 	services 	of 	men 	investigating 	and 	mes- 
senger boys, March 	  215 	15 

Apr. 	TO ohn J. Delany 	  For examiner's expenses, witness fees, etc.... 500 00 
Apr. 17 

JJ
Jo

hn 	. Delany 	  For examiner's expenses, witness fees, etc..., 500 00 
Apr. 24 John 	Delany 	 ... For examiner's expenses, witness fees, etc.... 500 00 
Apr. 25 erman 	Stiefel 	  For disbursements, subpoena fees, postage, etc., 

Bureau, penalties 	  74 87 
Apr. 25 Samuel K. Probasco 	 For 	disbursements, 	car 	fares, 	postage, 	etc., 

Brooklyn 	  os 
Apr. z5 J. M. Rankin 	  For 	services 	preparing 	defense 	in 	the 	suits 

known 	as water cases, 	Brooklyn 	  125 	51 
Apr. 25 Chas H. Rice 	  For serving summonses, Tenement House Bu- 

reau, month of March, 	1905 	  66 7o 
Apr. 25 George 	Clark 	  For serving summonses, Tenement House Bu- 

reau, month of March, 1955 	  77 05 

Apr. 25 Joseph F. Corcoran 	  For 	services 	as 	plumbing expert 	in 	re 	No. 
337 Sumner avenue, Brooklyn 	  20 00 

Apr. 25 Nat. 	L. Ormsby 	  For 	transcript of 	minutes, 	Farrell vs. 	Board 
of Education, 	Brooklyn 	  5 25 

Apr. 25 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 For services as plumbing expert in re No. 62 
Walton street, Brooklyn 	  20 00 

Apr. 25 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 For services as expert plumber in re No. 	IDS 
Seigel 	street, 	Brooklyn 	  20 00 

Apr. 25 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 For services as plumbing expert in re No. 48 
Walton street, Brooklyn 	  20 00 

Apr. 25 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 For 	services 	as 	plumbing expert 	in 	re 	No. 
1418 Fulton street, Brooklyn 	  30 00 

Apr. 25 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 For 	services 	as 	plumbing expert 	in 	re 	Min- 
ninger vs. City, Brooklyn 	  25 00 

Apr. 25 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 For 	services 	as 	plumbing expert 	in 	re 	Nos. 
77 and 79 Gerry street, Brooklyn 	  40 00 

Apr. 25 John F. Reilly 	  For transcript of minutes, 	Fernbach 	vs. 	the 
City and Du Valve vs. City, Brooklyn 	 9 45 

Apr. 25 Brooklyn 	District 	Telegraph For 	messenger 	service 	rendered 	Brooklyn 
Company office, month 	of March, 	1905 	  17 so 

Apr. 25 Clynta Water Company 	 For 12 demijohns of Clynta water, Brooklyn.. 6 oo 
Apr. 25 

Apr. 25 

Apr. 25 

The 	Brooklyn 	Heights 	Rail- For 25 car-fare books for use of messengers, 
road Company 	Brooklyn 	  

T. 	Bigelow 	For transcript of minutes, O'Rourke vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

Edward Kaestner 	For services rendered as Stenographer in re 
amendments to Assembly Bill No. 26* 	 

25 00 

22 50 

6 50 

Apr. 25 C. L. Bostwick 	  For 	57 executions at so cents in 	re Depart- 
ment of Health vs. various defendants, for 
Bureau of Penalties 	  28 so 

Apr. 25 American Ice Company 	 For ice furnished main office for month 	of 
March. 	i9o5 	 15 75 

Apr. 25 Peter 	Schulz 	  For services as expert witness in re B. Schmed- 
ler vs. City, March, 1905 	  125 00 

Apr. 25 M. McHale 	  For appraising and testifying in People ex rel. 
Improved 	Real 	Estate Company vs. 	Wells 
et 	al 	 . 	  525 00 

Apr. 25 Frank C. Gibb 	  For compilation of list showing construction of 
Mill Brook and Webster avenue sewers, etc. 20 00 

Apr. 25 Alfred H. Justa 	  For compilation of list showing construction of 
Mill Brook and Webster avenue sewers, etc. 20 00 

Apr. 23 William 	Chilvers 	  For transcript 	of 	testimony 	in 	People 	vs. 
Beyer, Bureau of Penalties 	  4 50  

Apr. 25 D. W. Erskine 	  For marshal fees in re 	Emil Burkhardt and 
others, Borough of Queens 	  20 34 

Apr. 25 Clynta Water Company 	 For water furnished main office and Tenement 
House Bureau, February and March 	 22 00 

Apr. 25 Wm. P. Bannister 	  For examination and services in testifying in 
relation 	to 	No. 	51 	East 	Seventy-fourth 
street, People ex rel. Beers vs. Wells 	 25 00 

Apr. 27 United 	States 	Card 	Index For one 	filing cabinet 	furnished 	Bureau 	for 
Company . 	 . Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes 	 173 00 

Apr. 27 John E. Norcross 	  For 	stenographer's 	services 	in 	re 	Wm. 	R. 
Hearst vs. McClellan, etc., March 13, 1905.. 46 00 

Apr. 27 The 	Banks 	Law 	Publishing 
Company . 	 

For law book furnished Tenement House Bu- 
reau, 	February 	20, 	1905 	  5 00 

Apr. 27 N. L. Coe 	  For photograph taken in re Henry Stadelmann 
vs. City, Borough of Queens 	  8 oo 

Apr. 27 Ruth 	Richardson 	  For loss of time attending court as witness in 
Pollock vs. 	City of Brooklyn 	  3 87 

Apr. 27 Anne A. Eager 	  For loss of time attending court as witness in 
Pollock vs. 	City, 	Brooklyn 	  5 	II 

Apr. 27 James D. Bell 	  For disbursements attending at Court of Ap-
peals in People ex rel. Doonan vs. McAdoo 
and other cases 	  57 00 

Apr. 27 Channing Stebbins 	  For loss of time attending court as witness in 
re Pollock vs. City, Brooklyn 	  3 24 

Apr. z8 

Apr. 28 

William 	R. 	Willcox 	For 	twenty 	thousand 	2-cent 	postage 	stamps, 
Bureau for Collection of Arrears 	  

Philip Walsh and James Mc- For disbursements subpoenaing witnesses, etc 	, 
Govern  	Brooklyn office 	  

400 00 

94 15 

Apr. 28 Henry L. Davis 	  For 	transcript 	of 	minutes 	in 	People 	ex 	rel. 
Herzog vs. 	Wells, 	March 	is 	to 	April 	is, 
1905 	  ,6 80 

Apr. z8 Harry S. Van Demark 	 For 	transcript of testimony 	in 	McEnroe vs. 
O'Donnel, December, 	1904 	  49 So 

Apr. 28 The 	American 	District 	Tele- 
graph 	Company ...... 

For 	messenger service 	during 	January, 	Feb- 
ruary, 	1905, 	main 	office 	and 	Tenement 
House Bureau 	  33 55 

Apr. 28 Adams & Chambers 	  For stenographic services in Van Norden Trust 
Company vs. Wells and another case 	 74 to 

Apr. 28 Nealis & Kirkland 	  For copy stenographer's minutes in Beer vs. 
Wells, April 6, 	19o5 	  48 40 

Apr. 28 Katherine R. Barry 	 For stenographic services rendered from Feb- 
ruary 24 	to 	March 	17, 	1905, 	Tenement 
House Bureau 	  92 40 

Apr. 28 Henry L. Davis 	  Transcript 	of 	testimony 	in 	People 	ex 	rel. 
Brooklyn City Railroad Company vs. Wells, 
April 14, 	1903, to December 31, 	1904 	 220 20 

Apr. 27 Carrie J. Gray 	  For 	transcript 	of 	testimony 	in 	re 	Roosevelt 
et al. 	vs. 	Wells et al., 	April 	to, 	19o5 	 47 30 

Apr. 27 Joseph Mottole 	  For serving summonses, Tenement House Bu- 
reau, month of January, 	1905 	  83 95 

Apr. 27 James P. Keenan 	  For disbursement bill for Bureau for Collec-
tion of Arrears of Personal Taxes 200 00 

May 	I 

May 4 

John Y. Delany 	  

Lillian 	L. 	Cotter 	  

For 	examiner's 	expenses, 	witness 	fees, 	etc., 
main office 	  

For 	stenographic 	services rendered 	Brooklyn 
office, 	month 	of April, 	igos 	  

500 00 

85 

May 4 C. A. Morrison 	  For 	stenographic 	minutes in 	Depew 	vs. 	the 
City, 	April 	25, 	1905 	  57 00  

May 4 W. R. Ostrander & Co 	 For repairing electric bells, main office. month 
of March, 1905 	  2 38 

May 4 

May 4 

Tower 	Manufacturing 	and 
Novelty Company 	 

Blackstone Company 	 

For supplies for main office, January 	March 
and 	April, 	1905 	  

For 	copying 	in 	re 	Engel 	vs. 	City, 	Waters 
vs. City, pleadings, briefs, etc., main office 	 

37 8 3 

47 	17 
May 4 John M. Thompson 	  For services as an expert in matter of Mutual 

Reserve Fund Life Association, etc 	 So 00 
May 8 

May to 

John J. Delany 	  

Edward C. Kenny 	  

For 	examiner's 	expenses, 	witness 	fees, 	etc., 

main office 	  
For 	furnishing 	information 	regarding 	intro- 

duction and progress of legislative bills, etc. 

500 00 

1,100 00 

May to Simon L. Peyser 	  For serving summonses for Tenement House 
Bureau, March 3o to April 3o, 1905 	 138 25 

SCHEDULE 5-(Continued). 
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Date. 	 Name. 	 Purpose. 	 Amount. 

  

May to 

May to 

May to 

May to 

May to 

May ro 

May io 

May 

May 16 

May 16 

May t6 

May 16 

May 16 

May r6 

May t6 

May t6 
May 16 

May if 

May t6 

May 16 

May 16 
May 16 

May 16 

May 16 

May 17 

May 17 

May 17 

May 17 

May 17 

May 17 

May 17 

May 17 

May i8 
May 18 

May 18 

May 18 

May 18 

May 18 

May 18 

May 18 

May 18 

May 18 

May 20 

May 20 

May 20 
May 20 

May 20 

May 20 

May 23 

May 23 

May 23 

May 23 

May 23 

May 23 
May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 
May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

May 29 

For disbursements-carfares, postage stamps, 
etc., Bureau of Penalties 	  

For stenographic minutes in Grant vs. City,  
and Leahy vs. City 	  

Fur stenographic services rendered main office, 
March 12 to April 18, 1905 	  

	

For expert services rendered in People ex rel 	 
Roosevelt vs. Wells, April 25, 1905 	 

	

For stenographic minutes in People ex rel 	 
Merchants' Real Estate Company vs. Wells 
et al 	  

For typewriting testimony in the matter of 
claims for damages, Williamsburg Bridge... 

For disbursements for subpoena fees, carfares, 
etc., Brooklyn office, April, I905 	 

For expenses to and from Albany, April 3 to 
May 5, 1905, session 19o5 	  

For typewriting quarterly report, March 31, 
1905 	  

For messenger service for April, 1905 	 

For cleaning windows, main office, April 	 
For serving summonses, April 5 to May 4, Ten- 

ement House Bureau 	  
For stenographic services in re Germania Life, 

etc., April 19, May 7 	  
For stenographers' services, Conlon vs. City, 

etc., May 6 to 8 	  
For stenographer, Walsh vs. City, February 

21, 1905 	  
For photographs during March and April 	 
For stenographer, O'Rourke vs. Board of Edu- 

cation, main office 	  
For expert, C. E., Conlon vs. City, April 18 

and 27, main office 	  
For a 6o file Globe docket cabinet, roll front,  

Brooklyn 	  

For telephone service, March, Brooklyn 	 
For drinking water, April, Brooklyn 	 
For expert services, Farrell vs. Board of Edu- 

cation, Brooklyn 	  
For atlas of Brooklyn, volumes 2, 3 and 4, 

Brooklyn 	  
For disbursements, April z to May 4, Brook- 

lyn 	  
For service of summonses, April, 1905, Tax 

Bureau 	  
For drinking water furnished Tenement House 

Bureau, March 	  
For ice furnished to main office, April x to 

May x 	  
For serving summonses, Tenement House Bu- 

reau, April 13 to May 6 	  
For telephone service, Queens, January 1 to 

April T 	  
For services as appraiser, Merchants' Real Es- 

tate Company vs. Wells 	  

	

For services as stenographer, Gillender vs 	 
Wells, main office 	  

For telephone service for first quarter, 1905, 
main office 	  

For examiner's expenses, witness fees, etc.... 

For messenger service, Brooklyn, April 	 

For expenses in condemnation proceedings, 
Brooklyn 	  

	

For services as expert builder, Hartmann et al 	 
vs. City, Brooklyn 	  

For stenographer's minutes, Grant vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

For transcript of hearing on New York Water 
Bills at Albany, main office 	  

For messenger service, Tenement House Bu- 
reau, for March, 1905 	  

For telephone in Richmond office to March 31, 
10 

For
9 
 la

5 	  
w books, reports, January 1 to April 

Queens and The Bronx and others 	 
For adjusting machines in Richmond and main 

office 	  
For stenographer's services, March, 1905, Ten- 

ement House Bureau 	  
For stenographer, March 18 to April 13, Tene- 

ment House Bureau 	  
For professional services, Crecelius vs. City.. 
For serving summonses, March 27 to May t1, 

Tenement House Bureau 	  
For services as expert, Pollock vs. City,  

Brooklyn 	  

	

For services as expert builder, Rainey vs 	 
City, etc., Brooklyn 	  

For services as expert builder, Harken and 
others, vs. City, Brooklyn 	  

For serving summonses and attending as wit-
ness, January 7 to April 21, Tenement 
House Bureau 	  

	

For transcript of testimony, Kingsley M. E 	 
Church vs. City, Richmond 	  

For transcript of testimony, Malloy vs. City, 
main office 	  

For furnishing drinking water, Tenement 
House Bureau, main office, April 	 

For examiner's expenses, witness fees, etc 	 
For typewriting, January 3, 1905, to January 

31, 1905, Tax Bureau 	  
For volume 6, Federal Statutes Annotated, 

main office 	  
For messenger service, main office and Tene- 

ment House Bureau, April 19, 1905 	 
For furnishing third edition of Bronx correc- 

tions, main office 	  
For transcript, Beyer vs. Beyer, Bureau of 

Penalties 	  
For copying opinions Appellate Division, Jan.- 

nary 6 to May 19, main office 	  
For messenger service, January z to January 

31, main office 	  
For professional services, Creselius vs. City 

and other cases, Queens 	  
For serving summonses on Cohn et al., April, 

ter:is, Tenement House Bureau 	  
For professional services as witness, Hopkins 

vs. City, etc., Queens 	  
For services as expert in March, 19o5, 

Brooklyn 	  

	

For services as expert in May, isms, Brooklyn 	 
For expenses, week ending May 13, 1905, 

Brooklyn 	  
For professional services, Ernst et al. vs. City, 

Brooklyn . 	  

	

For expert builder as witness in actions vs 	 
City, March, Brooklyn 	  

For photographs, February it to March 31, 
1905, Brooklyn 	  

For law books, April, Brooklyn 	  

For lavi books furnished to Brooklyn office, 
March 	  

For furnishing linoleum, Dr. O'Sullivan's 
room, main office 	  

For services as expert farm witness, Campden 
vs. City 	  

	

For services as referee, The New York In' 	 
proved Real Estate Company vs. Wells et al. 

For services as expert, Chisholm et al. Tax 
Commissioners, main office 	  

For transcript of testimony, Bedell vs. City, 
O'S., main office 	  

For transcript of testimony, Wolf vs. City, 
main office 	  

New York Chair Caning Corn- 
26 oo 	 pany 	  

June 21 Thomas C. Smith 	  
June 21 Philip G. Birckhard 	 

37 40 June 21 John Beet 	  
June 21 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

88 7o June 21 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 
June 21 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

20 so June 21 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 
i  

500 oo June 23 Thomas Alexander 	 

	

1,064 95 June 23 William Parkin 	  

	

6 oo June 23 John P. Martin 	  

9 95 June 2,3 
June 23 John 
	Ketcham 
 H.i 

7 50  June 26 Chas. H. Requa 	  

12 90 June 26 Richard W. Ryan 	  

113 7o 
June 26 Peter J. Loughlin 	  

117 50 
June 26 John J. Delany 	  

225 oo June 26 	mpire Typewriting Agency 	 

18 40 June 26 Grace E. Fernbacher 	 

so oo June 26 Frank D. Curtis 	  

Wm. E. McReynolds 	 
Peter Schultz 	  
W. B. Bottome 	  
Edward J. Shalvey 	 

R. W. Ryan 	  

Eohn P. Martin 	  
dward Thompson Company 	 

Wm. R. Wilcox, P. M 	 

Remington Typewriter 
pany 	  

American Ice Company 
N. L. Coe 	  

Lillian L. Cotter 	 

Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

Fitzsimmons & Rain 	 

For repairing in Bureau of Penalties, May, 
1905 	  

For services as surveyor, Nos. 63 and 65 
Broadway and No. 42 Broadway 	 

For transcript of testimony, Tyrrell vs. Long 
Island City, Queens 	  

For professional services, January, 1905, to 
February 25, 1905 	  

For examiner's fees, witnesses' fees, etc., main 
off ice 	  

For stenography and typewriting during May, 
Brooklyn 	  

For serving summons, Tenement House Bu- 
reau, May, 1905 	  

For serving summons, Slay, 1905, Tax Bureau 
For disbursements to Albany and return, May 

24 and 25, 1905 	  
For services rendered as examiner from March 

io to April 15, 1905 	  
For examiner's fees, witnesses' fees, etc., main 

F or disbursements o 	isbursements for carfares, stamps, etc., 
Bureau of Penalties, April 8 to May 27 	 

Car fares, witness fees, etc., etc., Brooklyn 
office, May, 1905 	  

For expenses, investigating suits against the 
City, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

For postage stamps, witness fees, etc., Bureau 
of Penalties, May, 1905 	  

For serving summons, Tenement House Bu- 
reau, May, 1905 	  

For serving summons, Tenement House Bu- 
reau, May, 1905 	  

For serving summons, Tenement Ilouse Bu- 
reau, May, t905 	  

Transcript of minutes, Straub vs. City, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn 	  

For services as building expert in matter of 
Alts and other claims against the City, 
Brooklyn 	  

Transcript of testimony, Connolly vs. City, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  

For services as building expert in matter of 
Fabel and wife vs. City of Brooklyn 	 

For drinking water furnished Brooklyn office, 
May, 1905 	  

For office furniture furnished Tenement house 
Bureau, May, 1905 	  

For drinking water furnished Tenement House 
Bureau and Bureau of Penalties, May, 1905. 

For services as expert witness in People ex 
rel. Cunningham vs. Tax Commisisoners 	 

For ice furnished Queens office, May, 1905 	 
For copying opinions, etc., in Hearst vs. Mc- 

Clellan, main office 	  
For ownership searches, Tenement House Bu- 

reau, May, 1905 	  
For costs paid Clerk, MunicInal Court, Second 

District, in Enquest vs. City 	  
For transcript of testimony, People vs. Tan- 

nenbaum and another, Bureau of Penalties. 
For transcript of stenographer's minutes, Mul- 

ler vs. City and other actions 	  

For messenger service, main office, May, 1905 

Law books furnished main office, April, 1905. 
For cleaning windows and doors, etc., main 

office, May, 19o5 	  
For stenographer's services rendered, month 

of May, 1905 	  
For photographs taken of localities required in 

suits against the City, April and May 1905 
For real estate expert in matter of People 

ex rel. Thorne vs. Wells 	  
For transcript of testimony, Williams & 

Gerstic vs. the City, May 26, 1905 	 
For services as real estate expert in matter 

of Willis Avenue Bridge 	  
For stenographic minutes, McSherry vs. the 

City; the City vs. Herman 	  
For drinking water furnished main office, 

May, 1905 	  
For transcript of testimony, Keegan vs. the 

City 	  

	

For examiner's fees, witness fees, main office 	 
For incidental expenses, car fares, postage, 

etc., Bureau of Arrears 	  
For expressage, copies of opinion, costs, etc 	 
For car-fare to and expenses in Albany, June 

12 	  
For stenographic services, Tenement House 

Bureau, April 14 to May 9 	  

	

Examiner's and witness fees, Brooklyn office 	 
For serving summons, Tenement House Bu- 

reau, May, 1905 	  

	

For repairing chairs, etc., Bureau of Penalties 	 
For services as real estate expert witness 	 
For services as real estate expert witness 	 
For services as expert building appraiser 	 
For services as expert plumbing witness 	 
For services as expert plumbing witness... .  
For services as expert plumbing witness 	 
For services as expert plumbing witness 	 
For Clerk's fees, John Lane vs. "Three 

Brothers" and the City 	  
For Clerk's fees, John Lane vs. "Three 

Brothers" and the City 	  

	

For transcript of testimony, Valentine vs 	 
City 	  

For transcript of testimony, Camden vs City 	 
For repairing fan motors, main office, May 	 
For transcript of testimony, Hoops & Maguire 

cases 	 • 	  

	

For transcript of testimony. Moynahan vs 	 
City (4 cases) 	  

For transcript of testimony, Mutual Reserve 
vs. Feitner 	  

For examiner's fees, witness fees, main office 	 
For typewriting, Bureau of Personal Taxes, 

during May, 1905 	  
Stenographic services, Tenement House Bu- 

reau, April, 1905 	  
For transcript of testimony, Reed vs. City 

Queens 	  
For transcript of testimony at reference 	 
For services as witness, Parks vs. City 	 
For transcript of minutes, Schulberg vs. City. 
For transcript of minutes, F. V. Smith con- 

tracting Company vs. City 	  
For transcript of minutes, Hart vs. City 	 
For transcript of minutes, Henry vs. City 	 
For law books furnished main office and 

Bureau of Penalties 	  
For 20,000 two-cent stamps, Bureau of Ar- 

rears of Personal Taxes 	  

For repairing machines, etc., main office 	 

For furnishing ice for main office, June 	 
For taking photographs during May and June, 

main office 	  
For stenographic and typewriting work, June, 

Brooklyn 	  
For services as expert plumber and witness, 

Fallet vs. City 	  
For services as expert plumber and witness,  

Fallet vs. City 	  
For services as expert plumber and witness 

15 cases 	  
For services in serving papers, April and 

May, Brooklyn 	  

Herman Stiefel 	  

Richard W. Ryan 	  

Samuel Bruckheimer 	 

Walter M. Jackson 	 

C. J. O'Callaghan 	  

Margaret J. Snowden 	 

Philip Walsh and James Mc- 
Govern 	  

Charles L. Guy 	  

The Davis Typewriting Com- 

UdtaerdY  District Mesenger 
Company 	  

The Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  

John J. Murray 	  

Samuel Bruckheimer 	 

John P. Martin 	  

Frank F. Wood 	  

N. L. Coe 	  
Harry S. Van Dernark 	 

Albert L. Webster 	 

The Glohe-Wernicke Company 

The New York and New Jer- 
sey Telephone Company 	 

Clynta Water Company 	 
David Porter 	  

E. Belcher Hyde 	  

Samuel K. Probasco 	 

The Legal Service Agency 

ClyCnamk?Crmarer Company 	 

American Ice Company 	 

George Clark 	  

New York and New Jersey 
Telephone Company 	 

William E. Davies 

Henry L. Davis 	  

New York Telephone Com- 
pany 	  

John J. Delany 	  
Brooklyn District Telegraph 

Company 	  

Edward H. Wilson 	 

John Beet 	  

Wat L. Ormsby 	  

D. S. Murden 	  

The American District Tele- 
graph Company 	 

The New York and New Jer- 
sey 'Telephone Company 	 

The Banks Law Publishing 
Company 	  

Remington Typewriter Com- 
pany 	  

Grace E. Fernbacher 	 

Katherine R. Barry 	 

Abe L. Wolbarst, M. D 	 
John J. Loft 	  

Arthur C. Brush, M. D 	 

John Beet 	  

John Beet 	  

George Clark 	  

Frank D. Curtis 	  

John P. Martin 	  

Clynta Water Company 	 

John J. Delany 	  
Empire Typewriting Agency 	 

Edward Thompson Company 	 

The American District Tele- 
graph Company 	 

E. Belcher Ilyde 	  

William J. Harvey 	 

Storey & Doane 	  

United District Messenger 

H. '.Dirld':InCyen;:a., 	'' ' 	''''' 

Chas. H. Rice 	  

E. H. Emery 	  

Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

Joseph F. Corcoran 	 
P. Walsh and J. McGovern 	 

Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

William Stone 	  

Wm. J. Mullen 	  

The Banks Law Publishing 
Company ..... ..... 	 

The Banks Law Publishing 
Company ...... 	 

Doherty & Co 	  

Philip Bach 	  

Sidney J. Cowen 	  

David P. Smith 	  

T. I.. Weatherby 	  

John P. Martin 	  

67 04 

6o 5o 

63 64 

75 00 

II 00 

40 5o 

119 45 

534 58  

126 4o 

141 7o 

32 00 

86 25 

53 50 

180 4o 

19 00 

174 00 

13 50 

100 00 

125 00 

296 90 
5 00 

75 00 

75 00 

14 47 

200 30 

3 so 

14 58 

8o 5o 

101 27 

75 00 

24 40 

541 29 
500 00 

17 3o 

I I 00 

195 00 

31  75 

Ito 00 

7 85 

13 73 

114 1 5 

4 05 

7o 00 

93 to 
100 00 

93 1 5 

so 00 

40 00 

130 00 

June 

June 

June 

June 

June 

June 

June 

June 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 
June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 44 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 

June 14 
June 21 

June 21 
June 21 

June 21 

June 21 

June 21 

June 21 

May 29 

May 2.9 

May 29 

May 29 

June 6 

June 6 

June 6 

June 9 
June 9 

June 9 

June 9 

June 9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

14 

14 

14 

Remington Typewriter Com- 
pany 	  

Francis K. Ford 	  

Ralph S. Kenyon 	  

Calvin D. Barber 	  

John J. Delany ......... 

Lillian L. Cotter 	  

Simon L. Peyser 	  

Legal Service Agency 	 
Charles L. Guy 	  

Joseph J. Murray 	  

John J. Delany 	  

Samuel K. Probasco 	 

Philip Walsh and James Mc- 
Govern 	  

John S. Finn 	  

Herman Stiefel 	  

Charles H. Rice 	  

John J. Loft 	  

George Clark 	  

Charles H. Requa 	  

John Beet 	  

Frederick Meakin 

John Beet 	  

Clynta Water Company 	 

Doherty & Co 	  

Kanouse Mountain Water 
Company 	  

A. W. Montgomery 	 

Jacob Pfeffer 	  
Blackstone Company 	 

Title Guarantee and Trust 
Company 	  

Samuel K. Probasco 	 

David S. Veitch 	  

F. Rawlings 	  

United District Messenger 
Company 	  

The Banks Law Publishing 
Company 	  

The Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  

Samuel Bruckheimer 	 

N. L. Coe 	  

Wm. E. Davies 	  

Thomas M. James 	 

Charles A. Bernan 	 

Edward J. Shalvey 	 

Kanouse Mountain Water 

FrLknrankood 	  

John J. Delany 	  
James P. Keenan 	  

Samuel K. Probasco 	 
James D. Bell 	  

Katherine R. Barry 	 

Philip Walsh and J. McGov- 
ern 	  

John J. Murray 	  

33o 00 
20 00 

89 45 

150 00 

135 00 

54 00 

13 50  

49 00 

18 00 

It 00 

200 00 

28 00 

43 80  

35 00  

July 
July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

June 
June 
June 
June 

one 28 
une 28 

July 

July I 

July z 

27 
27 
27 
27 

Corn- 

12 50 

75 00 

5 00 

195 00 

500 00 

87 20 

87  40 
571  85 

42 25 

105 00 

500 00 

25 30 

62 35 

21 20 

69 27 

87 40  

128 80 

117 so 

19 25 

185 00 

21 50 

185 oo 

5 00 

496  75 

7 50 

100 00 

15 00 

26 90 

2 50 

27 00 

10 00 

47 75 

156 so 

44 90 

32 00 

58 58 

71 00 

too 00 

58 oo 

25o 00 

55 70  

20 50 

55 50 
500 00 

200 00 
68 75 

10 23 

92 so 

104 55 

132 25 

26 25 
100 00 

40 00 
125 00 
10 00 
20 00 
15 00 
10 00 

33 20 

155 00 

170 00 
20 00 
93 25 

72 25 

26 50 

81 so 
500 00 

1,089 89 

70 00 

19 50 
43 90 
g20 0000  

73 50 
3 8o 

43 70 

13 5o 

400 00 

4 53 

is 17 

177 00 

87 40 

20 00 

20 00 

150 00 

9 50 

395 
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Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug. 

Aug. 

8 Jessie McN. Robertson 	 

8 May E. Reynolds 	  

8 Anna Albert 	  

8 May Long 	  

8 Empire Typewriting Agency 	 

8 Vienna Window Cleaning 

	

and Renovating Company 	 
8 E. Belcher Hyde 	  

8 Bryan L. Kennelly 	 

Aug. 28 Albert Rodler 	  

Aug. z8 Kanouse Mountain Water 

Aug. 28 Katherine 	Barry 	 

Aug. 28 George Kinney 	  
Aug. 28 E. H. Emery 	  

Aug. 28 G. Schwarzbach 	  
Aug. 28 Michael Donohue 	  
Aug. 29 Clynta Water Company 	 
.Aug. 29 Wm. P. Cherry 	  

Ang, 29 Z. P. Taylor 	  

Aug. 29 Brooklyn Telegraph and Mes- 
senger Company 	 

Aug. 29 Geo. Upington 	 

Aug. 24 John Beet 	 

Aug. 24 Wm. Stone 	  

Aug. 3o Knickerbocker Machine 
Works 	  

Aug 3o Crystal Water Company 	 

Aug. 3o New York and New Jersey 
Telephone Company 	 

Aug. 3o Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

Aug. 3o Adams & Chambers 	 

Aug. 3o Sheriff of Kings County 	 

Aug. 8 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany ........... 	 

Aug. 8 N. L. Coe 	  
Aug. 9 Willard R. Bottome 	 

Aug. t I Calvin F. Barber 	  

Aug. n C. P. Gildersleeve 	  

Aug. t t C. B. Cortright 	  

Aug. t t W. J. Cronin 	  
in 

Aug. t i W. J. Cronin 	  
Aug. 11 John J. Murray 	  

Aug. II George Clark 	  

Aug. 11 Joseph J. O'Connell 	 

Aug. I 1 F. H. Bermingham 	 

Aug. t t New York Telephone Com- 
pany . 	. 

Aug. II R. Tileston 	  

Aug. x 

Aug. 12 

Aug. 14 

Aug. 14 

Aug. 14 

Aug. 14 

Aug. z 

Aug. 15 

Aug. 15 

Aug. is 

Aug. is 

Aug. 15 

Aug. t5 

Aug. 15 

Aug. 15 

Aug. 15 

Aug. 15 

Aug. 16 

Aug. 16 

Aug. 18 

Aug. 18 

Aug. 18 

Aug. 18 

Aug. 18 

Aug. 22 

Aug. 24 

Aug. 26 

A ug. 26 
Aug. 26 

Aug. 26 

Aug. z6 
Aug. z6 

Aug. 26 

Aug. 28 

Aug. 28 

Aug. 28 

Aug. 28 
Aug. 28 

Frank N. Applegate 	 

John S. Finn 	  

Joseph Friedrich 	  

John J. Loft 	  

Chas. H. Rice 	  

Peter J. Loughlin 	 

Title Guarantee and Trust 
Company . 	  

Tower Manufacturing Corn- 
pany . . 	. 	 

Sheriff of New York County. 

Clerk of Queens County 	 

Geo. G. Atwood 	  

John Beet 	  

E. H. Wilson 	  

Thos. S. Cheshire 	 

Philip Walsh and another 	 

John J. Gerity 	  

John J. Murray 	  

Frank N. Appelgate 	 

Charles J. Druhan 	 

Frank N. Appelgate 	 

Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

John Beet 	  

Charles Strolsee 	  

George R. Vache 	  

Win. R. Willcox 	  

Record and Guide 	 

Library Bureau 	  
Everson & Reed 	  

American District Telegraph 
Company 	  

Globe-Wernicke Company 	 
Remington Typewriter Com- 

pany 	  
James J. Nealis 	  

Legal Service Agency 	 

American Book Bracket Corn- 

New York and New Jersey 
Telephone Company 	 

American Ice Company 	 
Grace Fernbacher 	 

105 00 

140 00 

195 00 

200 00 

40 70 

52 50 

i4 11  

16 20 

170 3o 

500 00 

183 So 

4 50  

4 50 

13 50  

72 7o 

25 00 

498 SI 

210 00 

26 41 

24 60 

30 00 

25 on 

58 00 

120 00 

20 So 

11 is 
8 ou 

10  40  

500 00 

21 So 
z6 00 

7o 00 

94 30  

so 6o 

99 6.i 

57 26 

980 15 

145 oo 

34 30  
15 00 

77 50 

255 40  
192 63 

110 5.1  

32 00 
71 75 

35 02 

42 90  

28 8o 

50 00 

50 
 
00 

166 90 

15 41  

30 30 

98 3o 

31  50  

343 0 

245 00 4   

57 6o 
8i 75 

32 00 

72 00 

40 00 

245 00 

40  00 
75 00  

25 00 

7 03 

22 50 

500 00 

2,197 75 

5 00 

15 17 

88 .zo 

940 66 

44 64 

9 "3 

8., 

135 6o 

98  90  
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SCHEDULE 5—(Continued). 
	• 

Date. Name. Purpose. Amount. Date. Name. Purpose. Amount ' 

For services as building expert, Bast vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

For services as building expert, z5 cases, 
Brooklyn 	 

For services as building expert, Neston vs. 
City and other cases 	  

For services as expert building witness, Broad 
vs. City, April and May 	  

For transcript of minutes, McKenzie vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

For furnishing and repairing fans and lamps, 
Bureau of Arrears of Personal Taxes 	 

For telephone service, April and May, Rich- 
mond 	  

For transcript of minutes, Hildreth vs. City, 
main office 	  

For transcript of minutes, Postley vs. Wells, 
main office 	  

For examiner's expenses and witness fees, 
etc., main office 	  

For examiner's expenses and witness fees,  
Brooklyn 	  

For services, etc., as witness, Benson vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

Fur services as witness, Brodie Manufacturing 
Company vs. City, Brooklyn 	  

For services as witness, Hore vs. City, Brook- 
lyn 	  

For postage stamps, witness fees, etc., Bureau  
of Penalties, June 	  

	

For services as real estate expert, Chisholm vs 	 
O'Donnel 	  

For services in re advertising expenses of sub- 
way, etc 	  

For services as witness, expert builder, in Kes- 
selman vs. City, Brooklyn 	  

For expenses, disbursements, etc., Brooklyn 
office 	  

For transcript of minutes, Stevens & Enquist 
vs. City 	  

For services as expert witness, Kinsell vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

For books of car tickets for use of Brooklyn 
off ice 	  

For transcript of minutes, Corson vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

For services as expert plumbing witness, Morel- 
lo vs. City 	  

For examiner's expenses and witness fees,  
Brooklyn 	  

For messengers' services, June, x9o5. Brooklyn 
or water furnished in June, Brooklyn 	 

For messenger service, May, 19o5, Brooklyn. 
For examiner's expenses and N‘itness fees, 

main office 	  
For transcript of minutes, McDermott vs. City, 

main office 	  
For repairing chairs and sofa seat, main office 
For services as stenographer, Tenement Ilouse 

Bureau, May, 19o5 	  
For serving summonses, etc., Tenement 	'use  

L'ureau, May, 1905 	  
For serving summonses, etc., Tenement House 

Bureau, Tune, 1905 	  
For services as stenographer, Tenement House 

Bureau, from May io to June 7 	 
For service as stenographer, from May 25 to 

June 21, main office 	  
For serving summonses and complaints, Bureau 

of Arrears of Personal Taxes, June 	 
For furnishing photographs, Nos. 544 to 572, 

inclusive, Brooklyn 	  

For law books furnished Brooklyn office 	 
For services as witness and loss of time 	 
For furnishing New York reports, from April 

to July 1, to main office and four branch 
offices 	  

For transcript of minutes, Kaplan vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

For transcript of minutes, lions vs. City 	 
For transcriptof minutes, l'arks vs. City, main 

office 	  

	

 

For cleaning windows, etc., main office, June 	 
Sheriff's fees, Bureau of Penalties, April 10 	 
Fur transcript of minutes, McMullen vs. City, 

main office 	  
For copying Appellate Division opinions, June, 

1905, main otiice 	  
For transcript of minutes, Gayley vs. O'Don- 

nel, main office 	  
For services as expert witness, Maloy vs. City, 

main office 	  
For services as expert witness, Maloy vs. City, 

main office 	  

For messenger service, main office, June 	 
For Clerk's fees, main office and Queens, May, 

1905 	  
For messenger service, main office, Tenement 

House Bureau, May and June 	  
For transcript of minutes, Follett vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  
For furnishing water to main office, Penalties 

and Tenement House Bureau, June 	 

	

For service as exnert witness in Ilorsch vs 	 
City. etc., Brooklyn 	  

For linoleum, carpets, etc., furnished Bureau 
of Arrears of Personal Taxes 	  

For services as stenographer, Bureau of 
Arrears of Personal Taxes, June 8 to 3o 	 

	

For costs on appeal, Ford vs. City, Brooklyn 	 

For transcript of minutes, Corkill vs. McAdoo, 
Brooklyn 	  

For services as stenographer, etc., Personal 
'faxes, June, 1905 	  

For services in examining claimants in personal 
injury suits, Brooklyn 	  

For services as expert builder in 2o cases, 
Brooklyn 	  

For furnishing photographs. Nos. 573 to 582, 
inclusive, Brooklyn 	  

For professional cases, Brooklyn 	  

	

For professional services, Dourckammer vs 	 
City, Brooklyn 	  

For fees, June, 1905, main office, Queens, and 
Tenement House Bureau 	  

Transcript of minutes, Kenahan vs. City, main 
office 	  

For examiner's expenses and witness ices, main 
office 	  

For receiving, entering and returning sum- 
monses and complaints, Bureau of Arrears. 

Two hundred and fifty two-cent postage 
stamps, Brooklyn 	  

For ice furnished main office month of July, 
1905 	  

For transcript of testimony of A. S. Crosby in 
Devlin vs. City, July 6, 14 and 18, 1905 	 

For typewriting. etc., Bureau for the Collection 
of Arrears, month of June, 1905 	 

For disbursements, postage stamps, etc., Bu- 
reau of Penalties, July, 1905 	  

For stenographer's -services, Richmond office, 
July, 1905 	  

For stenographer's services in re park site for 
main .office 	  

For typewriting part of quarterly report, June, 
05 	  

For
19 

 services in serving summonses, etc., Tene- 
ment House Bureau, July 	  

For services as stenographer, Personal Tax 
Bureau, July, 1905 	  

For services as stenographer, Personal Tax 
Bureau, July, 1905 	  

For services as stenographer, Personal Tax 
Bureau, July, 1905 	  

For services as stenographer, Personal Tax 
Bureau, July, 1905 	  

For typewriting summonses and complaints and 
papers, Personal Tax Bureau, July, 1905 	 

For cleaning windows, etc., main office, July, 
1905 	  

For two copies of Brooklyn atlas for main 
office 	  

For services as expert witness, Perigord, 
Broadway Realty Company vs. Wells, Tax 
Commissioner 	  

For law books furnished various bureaus, 
June, 1905 	  

For photographs furnished main office 	222 00 

	

For stenographer's minutes, Marlin Stuart vs 	 
City  	272 5o 

For services as medical expert in accident 
cases, Brooklyn  	ago oo 

	

For services as medical expert, Wahrmann vs 	 
City  	so 00 

For professional services as doctor, Seaman 
vs. City  	20 00 

For stenographer's minutes, Rosolis vs. City 	46 40 

Stenographer's minutes in Paterns vs. City 	183 40 
For serving summonses in Tenement House 

Bureau, June and July, 1905 	113 85 
For serving summonses in Tenement House 

Bureau, June, 19o5 	63 25 
For professional services as physician, Thorn- 

well vs. City 	125 00 
For professional services as physician, Dennett 

vs. City  	25 00 
For telephone service, main office, April, May 

and June, 1905 	633 o6 
For transcribing brief and memoranda, Jacob 

Born vs. Hopper, Tenement House Depart- 
ment  	 12 00 

For stenographic services, re J. L. Mott and 
Mattie Naum, main office 	42 oo 

For disbursements, obtaining evidence, Brook- 
lyn office  	16  50  

For posting notice in condemnation proceed- 
ing, main office 	to oo 

For serving summonses, June and July, Tene- 
ment House Bureau 	93 15 

For serving summonses, July Tenement House 
Bureau  	88 55 

For transcript of minutes In re Brooklyn 
Bridge Terminal  	6 oo 

For fees in No. 2731 Broadway et al., Tene- 
ment House Bureau 	23 00 

For furnishing trays, blotters, newspaper files, 
etc., Personal Tax Bureau 	56 49 

For fees in executions issued by Tenement 
House Bureau and main office, February 
and June  	164 so 

	

For Clerk's fees in Dalton vs. Gleason, etc 	, 
July, Queens  	io 07 

For services and expenses as witness, Kinsey 
vs. City, Brooklyn 	143 00 

For services as expert building witness, sewer 
cases, Brooklyn  	205 00 

For disbursements in two condemnation pro- 
ceedings, Brooklyn  	26 30 

For fees in certifying order in condemnation 
proceeding, Brooklyn  	4 62  

For disbursements, witness fees, etc., July, 
Brooklyn  	49 3o 

For disbursements as examiner, for carfare, 
etc.  	23 13 

For serving summonses, etc., July, Tenement 
House Bureau 	  

For stenographic services in Parks vs. City, 
main office  	63 12 

For payment made to substitute telephone oper- 
ator, Brooklyn 	 S 	20 00 

For stenographic services in Weiden vs.  
Wynn, Queens  	22 oo 

For services as expert plumbing witness, 
Brooklyn  	40 00 

For services as expert plumbing witness, 
Brooklyn . 	18o oo 

For services as expert building witness, 
Brooklyn  	240 00 

For services as expert painting witness,  
Brooklyn  	so 00 

For serving summonses, etc., Tenement House 
Bureau, April az and June 5 	 

For ten thousand postage stamps, Bureau of 
Personal Taxes  	200 00 

For furnishing quarterly, Nos. 22 to 25, main 
office  	 20 00 

	

For furnishing filing cabinet for main office.. 	55 00 
For supplying rubber stamps to Bureau of 

Personal Taxes  	7 20 
For messenger service, July, Tenement House 

Bureau  	1 30 

	

For furnishing document files for main office 	13 00 
For repairing machine, etc., main office and 

Bureau of Personal Taxes 	1 25 
For transcript of minutes of examination of  

committee, main office 	io 8o 
For serving summonses, etc., July, Bureau 

Personal Taxes  	1,012 7o 
For furnishing telephone brackets, etc., Bu- 

reau of Personal Taxes 	  
For telephone service, June and July, 

Richmond  	16 39 
For ice supplied to main office July 	23 33 

J For stenographer's services, July, Tenement 
House Bureau  	70 00 

For services as carpenter, etc., Bureau of Per- 
sonal Taxes  	105 00 

For supplying water, July, Tenement House 
Bureau and main office 	26 50 

For stenographic services, J une, Tenement  
House Bureau  	100 50 

For loss of time, etc., as witness, Brooklyn 	5 00 
For services as expert witness on weather 

conditions, Brooklyn  	220 00 
For loss of time, etc., as witness, Brooklyn 	9 00 
For loss of time, etc., as witness, Brooklyn 	6 so 
For supplying water, July, Brooklyn 	8 oo 
For transcript of testimony, Bossert vs. City, 

Brooklyn  	13 SO 

	

For supplying citations, etc., N. Y., A. D 	, 
Misc. Repts., Brooklyn 	7 00 	- 

For messenger service, July, Brooklyn 	6 6o 
For supplying New York and Brooklyn Di- 

rectories, Brooklyn  	15 00 
For services as expert building witness, Brook- 

lyn  	120 00 
For services as expert building witness, Brook- 

lyn  	230 00 
For furnishing models and exhibits, Bragg vs. 

Mayor  	287 70 
For supplying water to Tenement House Bu- 

reau, from January to May, inclusive 	23 00 

	

For telephone service, April to June, Queens 	103 13 

For supplying books, Brooklyn and bureaus 	33 10  
For transcript of minutes, Forty-first and 

Forty-second streets school sites 	16 oo 
For serving summonses, etc., Bureau of Per- 

sonal Taxes  	3,648 57 

6o 48 

48 96 

75 00 

75 00 

408 63 

32 00 

so 00 

950 00 

83 35 

57 50  

19 55 

23 50 

July 1 John Beet 	  

July 1 John Beet 	  

July i John Beet 	  

July 1 William Stone 	  

July 1 Wm. P. Cherry 	  

July t Wm. J. Doyle 	  

July 1 New York and New Jersey 
Telephone Company 	 

July 1 C. T. Allen 	  

July 1 Clarence Bonynge 	 

July 3 John J. Delany 	  

July 5 F'. Walsh and J. McGovern 	 

July 5 Joseph T. Nelson 	 

July 5 John F. Cassidy 	 

July 5 Harry Hynes 	  

July 7 Herman Stiefel 	  

July 7 Henry Walltropp 	  

July n Municipal Art Society 	 

July 11 	John Beet ... 	............ 

July 11 Samuel K. Probasco 	 

July t 1 J. F. Reilly 	  

July 11 Joseph Donnelly 	  

July 11 Brooklyn Heights Railroad 
Company ..... ..... . 	 

July ii John B. Carey 	  

July It Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

July Ii John T. Finn 	  

July II Brooklyn Telegraph and Mes- 
senger Company 	 

July 1 t Clynta Water Company 	 
July 11 Brooklyn Telegraph and Mes- 

senger Company 	 
July 12 John J. Delany. 	  

July 12 Edw. J. Shalvey 	  

July 12 Thomas Sullivan Company 	 
July 12 Grace Fernbacher 	  

July 12 Simon L. Peyser 	  

July 12 Chas. H. Rice 	  

July 12 Katherine R. Barry 	 

July 12 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 

July 14 Legal Service Agency 	 

July 14 Wm. J. Mullen 	  

July 14 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany .... ..... 	 

July 14 Emanuel Lowenstein 	 
July 15 Banks Law Publishing Com- 

pany 	......... 	 

July 15 John F. Reilly 	  

July 17 John F. Reilly 	  
July 17 John P. Martin 	  

July 17 Vienna Window Cleaning 

July 17 
ChaCsom ny 	 

jp.aMcCormack 	 
July 17 Clara E. Brockway 	 

July 17 Storey & Doane 	  

July 17 Geo. A. Haynes 	  

July 17 B. W. Dunn 	  

July 17 R. Birnie 	  

July 17 United District Messenger 
Company 	  

July 17 Clerk of Queens County 	 

July 17 American District Telegraph 
Company 	  

July 17 W. J. Cronin 	  

July 18 Kanouse Mountain Water 
Company 	  

July 18 John Beet 	  

July z8 J. Bossong's Son 	  

July 20 Mary Long 	  

July 20 Jas. D. Bell 	  

July 20 Wm. P. Cherry 	  

July 21 Jessie McN. Robertson 	 

July 21 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

July 21 John Beet 	  

July 21 Wm. J. Mullen 	  

July 21 
21 

Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 
July 	F. H. Bermingham, M. D 	 

July 22 Clerk of Queens County 	 

July 22 George Zieger 	  

July 24 John J. Delany. 	  

July 28 Mitchell L. Erinager 	 

July 3r Chas. J. Druhan 	  

July 31 American Ice Company 	 

Aug. I Frank N. Applegate 	 

	

Aug. x Empire Typewriting Agency 	 

Aug. 7 Herman Stiefel 	  

Aug. 7 Annie Brennan 	  

Aug. 7 James J. Nealis 	  

	

Aug. 7 Davis Typewriting Company 	 

Aug. 8 Simon L. Peyser 	  
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SCHEDULE 5—(Continued). 

Date. Name. Purpose. Amount. 

Oct. 

Oct. 

Oct. 

Oct. 

Oct. 

Oct. 

Oct. 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

Thomas Alexander 	For Clerk's fees in Cora A. Blakeley vs. City, 
main office 	  

Anna Albert 	For services as typewriter, September, Bureau 
of Personal Taxes 	  

May A. Reynolds 	For services as typewriter, September, Bureau 
of Personal Taxes 	  

Florence D. Van Tassell 	For services as typewriter, September, Bureau  
of Personal Taxes 	  

Independent Towel Company. 	For supplying towels, January r to September 
30, 	inclusive, 	1905, 	Bureau 	of 	Personal 
Taxes 	  

William Parkin 	For Clerk's deposit in re appeal 	Blakely vs. 
City, main office 	  

Geo. A. Ripperger, P. M..... 	For 	14,000 	two-cent 	stamps, 	Bureau of Per- 

29 20 

88  44 

88  44 

65 28 

53 2 5 

16o on 

sonal Taxes 	  280 00 
Oct. 5 Empire Typewriting Agency.. For 	typewriting 	work, 	Bureau 	of 	Personal 

Taxes, July zo to August 12 	  613 90 
Oct. 7 Samuel Deutsch 	  For attendance at court in eight cases, Tene- 

ment House Bureau 	  16 00 
Oct. 7 Geo. R. Vache 	  For serving summonses, Feldman vs. City, Ten- 

ement House Department  . 47 15 
Oct. 7 Herman 	Stiefel 	  For disbursements, 	postage 	stamps, 	etc., 	Bu- 

Oct. 7 America Ice Company 	 
reau of Penalties, September 	  

	

For furnishing ice for September, main office 	 
53 04 
29 17 

Oct. 7 Jos. F. Corcoran 	  For 	services 	rendered 	as 	expert 	witness 	in 
sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  20 00 

Oct. 7 Jos. F. Corcoran 	  For 	services 	rendered 	as 	expert 	witness 	in 
sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  20 00 

Oct. 9 John J. Delany. 	  For 	examiner's 	expenses, 	witness 	fees, 	dis- 
bursements, 	etc., 	main 	office 	  500 00 

Oct. 9 	New York and New Jersey For 	telephone 	service, 	August, 	Richmond 

Oct. 
Telephone Company....... 

9 	John J. Loft 	  
office 	  

For 	serving 	summonses 	during 	period 	15-22  
7 36 

July, Tenement House Bureau 	  o6 95 
Oct. 9 W. G. Frey, M. D 	 For 	professional 	services, 	Bostwick 	vs. 	City 

(2 cases), Queens 	  25 oo 
Oct. 9 Florence A. Ives 	  For stenographic services in City vs. Stewart, 

etc., Tenement House Bureau 	  35 6o 
Oct. 
Oct. 

9 
9 

Thos. Sullivan Company 	For repairing chairs, etc., main office 	 
Kanouse 	Mountain 	Water For 	furnishing 	drinking 	water, 	Tenement 

IS 45 

Company . 	House Bureau, August and September; Pen- 
alties, 	September 	  14 00 

Oct. 9 Jos. F. Corcoran 	  For services 	as 	expert 	witness 	in 	Voege 	vs. 
City, 	Brooklyn 	  10 00 

Oct. 9 Jos. F. Corcoran 	  For services as expert witness 	in 	Russell 	vs. 
City, 	Brooklyn 	  20 00 

Oct. 9 Jos. N. B. Rawle 	 For transcript of testimony, C. H. Ebbetts vs. 
City, 	Brooklyn 	  24 00 

Oct. 9 Wm. P. Cherry 	  For 	transcript 	of 	testimony, 	Jas. 	McKunzie 
vs. City, Brooklyn 	  16 00 

Oct. zo United 	District 	Messenger 
Company 	  For messenger service, September, main office 1 4 1 	50  

Oct. 53 John Beet 	  For 	services 	as 	expert 	builder 	in 	re 	sewer i 
cases, Brooklyn 	  220 00 

Oct. 13 C. J. O'Callaghan 	 For transcript of testimony in 	re Blackwell's 
Island 	Bridge, main office 	  19 20 

Oct. 13 Thos. F. Reilly 	  For furnishing photographs in re C. J. Martin 
vs. City, Richmond 	  21 00 

Oct. 13 John J. Murray 	  For serving summonses in Tenement House 
Bureau, September 7 to 3o 	  86' 25 

Oct. 13 Kanouse 	Mountain 	Water For supplying drinking water to main office, 
Company 	  September 	  11 	so 

Oct. 16 John J. Delany 	  For 	examiner's 	expenses, 	witness 	fees, 	dis- 
bursements, 	etc.. 	main 	office 	  500 00 

Oct. 16 Legal Service Agency 	 For 	serving 	summonses 	during 	September, 
Bureau of Personal Taxes 	  r,118 7o 

Oct 17 Vienna 	Window 	Cleaning For cleaning windows in main office during 
Company 	  September 	  32 oo 

Oct. 17 Finn Brothers 	  For 	services 	as 	Cabinetmakers, 	supplying 
shelves, 	etc., 	main 	office 	  19 00 

Oct. 
Oct. 

17 
17 

	

P. J. Loughlin 	  
Banks Law Publishing Com- 

pany 	...... 	 

For transcript of minutes, Depew vs. City.... 
For law books furnished main office, Brooklyn, 

and penalties 	  

73 00  

52 20 
Oct. 17 W. B. Bottome 	  For 	transcript 	of 	testimony 	taken in 	D. 	R. 

Henry vs. City, main office 	  3o 6o 
Oct. 19 Thos. H. McLaughlin 	 For serving summonses, September 14 to Octo- 

ber 5, Bronx office 	  i6 no 
Oct. 19 D. W. Erskine 	  For serving summonses, May 6-September 19, 

Oct. 19 Donnelly & Hennessey 	 
Bronx office 	  

For services in serving summonses, September 
19 24 

23-27, Bronx office 	  15 	ot. 
Oct. 19 Yawman & Erhe Manufactur- For furnishing files for change of grade claims, 

ing Company 	  main office 	  26 25 
Oct. 19 John Beet 	  For services as expert building witness in sewer 

Oct. 20 
cases, Brooklyn 	  

Castleton 	Bookbinding 	Corn- For rebinding Marshal's warrants for Bureau 
175 00 

pany 	of Personal Taxes 	  15 00 
Oct. 20 Clarence Bonynge 	 For 	transcript 	of 	testimony 	in 	William 	J. 

Bell vs. City 	  19 8o 
Oct. 20 Clara E. Brockway 	 For stenographic 	services in Con. Rosendale 

Oct. 20 Banks Law Publishing Corn- 
Cement Company vs. City 	  

For furnishing New York Reports to Tenement 
17 30 

House Bureau, January-March 	  8 75 

Oct. 20 Wm. E. Davies 	  For 	services as Appraiser in 	People ex rel. 

Oct. 23 Clynta Water Company 	 
Appleby vs. Wells, main office 	  

For supplying water to Brooklyn office during 
too 00 

September 	  4 00 
Oct. 23 Dudley J. Fagan 	  For 	transcript 	of 	minutes 	in 	Morello 	& 

Oct. 23 Dudley J. Fagan 	  

	

Goldstein cases, Brooklyn 	  

	

For transcript of minutes 	in 	Ford vs. 	City, 
73 00  

Oct. 23 New York and New Jersey 
Brooklyn 	  

For telephone service during quarter ending 
75 00 

Telephone Company 	.. September 3o, Brooklyn 	  252 93 
Oct. 23 John J. Delany 	  For Examiner's expenses, disbursements, fees, 

etc., main office 	  500 oc 
Oct. 25 D. R. Kelly 	  For loss of time, etc., as witness, Clara Ritter  

vs. City, Brooklyn 	  S oo 
Oct. 25 William 	Stone 	  For services as expert witness, Katz vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  zoo 00 
Oct. 25 J. M. Scott 	  For loss of time, etc., as witness. 	Straub vs. 

City, Brooklyn 	 • 21 00 
Oct. 25 Henry C. Kidd 	  For loss of time, etc., as witness, 	Straub vs. 

City, 	Brooklyn 	  12 00 
Oct. 25 G. F. Schweizer 	  For loss of time, etc., 	as witness, 	Straub vs. 

City, Brooklyn 	  21 00 
Jet. 25 0. W. Geutsch 	  For loss of time, etc., 	as witness Straub vs. 

City, Brooklyn 	  21 00 
Jct. 25 Walsh & McGovern 	 For disbursements, etc., as Examiners during 

period September 25-October 12, Brooklyn.. 83 75 
Jet. 27 Davis Typewriting Company. For typewriting, etc., quarterly report for main 

office 	  156 40 
Oct. 27 George 	Clark 	  For serving summonses in Tenement House 

Department 	vs. 	Bleier 	et 	al., 	Tenement 
House Bureau, October 3-21 	  108 is 

Oct. 27 J. P. Kirwan 	  For examination of property, 	appraising and 
testifying, People ex rel. Appleby vs..Wells. 100 00 

Oct. 27 Grace E. Fernbacher 	 For 	Stenographer's 	services 	for 	September, 
Tenement House Department 	  70 00 

Oct. z8 Jos. F. Corcoran 	  For 	services 	as 	expert 	plumbing 	witness in 
sewer cases, during September, Brooklyn.... 310 00 

Oct. z8 R. R. Richardson 	 For loss of time as witness, Pollock vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  4 44 

Oct. 28 A. A. Eager 	  For loss of time as witness, Pollock vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  5 32 

Oct. 28 New York and 	New Jersey 	For telephone service for Queens and Rich- 
Telephone Company 	mond during quarter ending September 3o.. So i8 

Oct. 
Oct. 

28 
28 

John P. Martin 	  
Athenian Society 	  

For furnishing one Thesaurana for main office 
For 	stenographic 	services 	in 	re 	Brooklyn 

Bridge, main office 	  

12 M. 

9 00 
Oct. 28 Adams & Chambers 	 For stenographic services, Hagemeyer vs. City, 

main office 	  27 95 
Oct. z8 W. B. Bottome 	  For 	transcript 	of 	minutes, 	Bell 	vs. 	City, 

main off ice 	  362 00 
Oct. 28 Katherine R. Barry 	 For stenographic services in Tenement House 

Bureau, August 22-September 	11 	  85 oo 
Oct. 3o Francis 	Turner 	  For 	cleaning 	rugs, 	furnishing 	shades, 	etc., 

third floor, main office 	  35 96 
Oct. 3o Doherty & Co 	  For furnishing and laying 6i d yards linoleum, 

third floor, main office 	  92 25 
Oct. 3o John J. Delany 	  For 	Examiner's 	disbursements, 	expenses, 

witness 	fees, 	etc., 	main 	office 	  500 00 
Nov. 2 Samuel K. Probasco 	 For 	disbursements, 	etc., 	during 	October, 	as 

Chief Clerk, Brooklyn office 	  z6 66 
Nov. 2 Edw. Macdonald 	  For services as expert plumbing witness in 

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  525 15 

• 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Purpose. 

For services as electrician, Tenement House 
Bureau 	  

For supplying law books to main office 	 
For services as expert witness, Brooklyn 	 
For loss of time, etc., as witness, Brooklyn 	 
For services as expert building witness, 

Brooklyn 	  
For services as expert witness, Chrisholm 

vs. Wells 	  
For furnishing photographs in accident cases, 

main office 	  
For messenger service, June, Tenement House 

Bureau 	  
For serving summonses, Tenement House Bu- 

reau, August 	  
For stenographic work and typewriting, June 

z8, August 20 	  
For services as stenographer, Brooklyn, July 

and August 	  
For transcript of testimony, Fanning vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  
For transcript of minutes, Albert vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  
For stenographic services re Third Avenue 

and Willis Avenue Bridges, main office 	 
For services as typewriter, Bureau of Personal 

Taxes, August 	  
For services as typewriter, August, Bureau of 

Personal Taxes 	  
For telephone service, January to June, in- 

clusive, Bureau of Personal Taxes 	 
For services as Typewriter, Tenement House 

Bureau, June 	  

	

For supplying water for main office, August 	 
For serving summonses in Tenement House 

Bureau, August 	  
For typewriting case on appeal, Schulzburg 

vs. City, main office 	  
For services as typewriter, Tenement House 

Bureau, July 7 to zo 	  

	

For examiner's expenses, witness fees, etc 	, 
main office 	  

For typewriting, Bureau for the Collection of 
Arrears, month of August, 1905 	 

For typewriting, Bureau for the Collection of 
Arrears, month of August, 1905 	 

For postage, clerk's fees, car-fares, etc., Bu- 
reau of Penalties, August, 19o5 	  

For examiner's expenses, etc., main office 	 
For water furnished Bureau of Penalties, July 

and August, 1905 	  
For typewriting, main office, August, 1905 	 
For ice furnished main office, month of Au- 

gust, 1905 	  
For stenographer's services rendered in Chris- 

holm vs. O'Donnel 	  
For stenographic services rendered main office, 

September z, 3 and 4, 1905 	  
For transcript of testimony in Samuel Thorn 

vs. Wells et al 	  
For transcript of testimony in O'Connor vs. 

City, Second District Municipal Court 	 
For drinking water furnished Brooklyn office, 

August, 1905 	  
For disbursements, court fees, postage, car- 

fare, etc., Brooklyn office 	  
For serving summons, Bureau for the Collec- 

tion of Arrears, August, 1905 	  
For serving summonses, Tenement House Bu- 

reau, August, 19o5 	  
For expenses incurred for substitute stenog-

rapher, etc., Smith Contracting Company 
vs. City 	  

	

For examiner's expenses, witness fees, etc 	, 
main office 	  

For messenger service for August, main office 
For stenographic services, August 24 to 31, 

main office 	  
For supplying desks, chairs, etc., Bureau of 

Penalties 	  
For services as surveyor, People ex rel. New 

York Edison Company vs. Wells 	 
For cleaning windows, etc., August, main of- 

fice 	  
For disbursements, etc., August, 1905, Brook- 

lyn 	  
For services as expert building witness, Brook- 

lyn 	  
For services as expert plumbing witness, Brook- 

lyn 	  
For services as expert plumbing witness, Brook- 

ln 	  
For

y 
 services as expert building witness, Brook- 

lyn 	  

	

For services as real estate appraiser, City vs 	 
Eagan, main office 	  

	

For supplying 25 books, car tickets, Brooklyn 	 

For supplying one copy of Brooklyn Atlas, 
Brooklyn 	  

For manuscript of minutes, Irving Manufac- 
turing Company vs. City, Richmond 	 

For furnishing law books, Penalties, main of- 
fice 	  

For furnishing law books to main office, Brook- 
lyn, Bureau of Penalties and Taxes 	 

For stenographic services, Third Avenue 
Bridge and Riverside Drive Viaduct 	 

	

For services as expert witness, U. S. F. A 	 
B. and B., vs. City 	  

For adjusting machine, etc., and furnishing 
shadowgrapbs 	  

For renting two machines, Bureau for the 
Collection of Personal Taxes 	  

For messenger service, July, 1905, main of- 
fice 	  

For stenographic services, September 6 to 8, 
Tenement House Bureau 	  

For serving summonses, March 18, April 19, 
Tenement House Bureau 	  

For law books furnished all branches and 
main office 	  

For service rendered as witness, etc., Brooklyn 
For services as expert witness, De Mott vs. 

City, Brooklyn 	  
For services as expert witness, Kinsey vs. 

City, Brooklyn 	  

	

For services as expert witness, Kinsey vs 	 
City, Brooklyn 	  

For services as expert witness, 14 cases, Brook- 
lyn 	  

For examiner's expenses, witness fees, disburse- 
ments, etc., main office 	  

For stenographic work, Tenement House Bu- 
reau, July 31, August 21 	  

For stenographic work, Tenement House Bu- 
reau, August 	  

For serving summonses, Tenement House Bu- 
reau, September 	  

For transcript of minutes in Noyes vs. City, 
main office 	  

For repairing call bells and installing buzzer, 
main office 	  

	

For services as expert witness, De Mott vs 	 
City, 13rooklyn 	  

For services as expert witness, Kinsey vs. City, 
Brooklyn 	  

For services as stenographer, September, 
Brooklyn 	  

For furnishing photographs, September, main 
office 	  

Amount. 

12 05 

15 CO 
IC. 00 
21 00 

110 00 

25 00 

129 00 

7 51  

93 15 

126 22 

55 So 

15 6o 

52 so 

8o z6 

75 00 

75 00 

304 70 

7o 00 

17 00 

58 65 

21 00 

65 90 

500 00 

75 00 

75 00  

26 34 
500 oo 

14 00 

55 52 

31  50  

57 90 

51  40  

16 40 

21 15 

6 5o 

42 zo 

1,386 6o 

86 25 

25 00 

500 00 

1 44 20  

84 8o 

111 25 

55 00 

32 on 

39 05 

230 00 

300 00 

40 00 

220 00 

250 00 

25 00 

3° OD 

64 62 

13 50 

163 90 

11 85 

10 00 

2 6o 

44 00  

126 85 

14 30  

93 15 

i65 00 

9 00 

110 00 

112 30 

90 00 

185 00 

500 00 

95 00 

7o 00 

97 75 

68 3o 

14 20 

96 go 

95 00 

85 zo 

x56 oo 

Aug 3o Thomas F. Carr & Co 	 

Aug. 3o Lawyers' Co-operative Pub- 
lishing Company 	 

Aug. 3o R. R. Bell 	  
Aug. 3o Emanuel Lowenstein 
Aug. 3o John Beet 	  

Aug. 3o Frank Hunold 	  

Aug. 3o Norman L. Coe 	  

Aug. 30 Postal Telegraph Cable Com- 
pany 	  

Aug. 31 Simon L. Peyser 	 

Aug. 31 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 

Aug. 31 Lillian L. Cotter 	  

Sept. 1 J. Thompson 	  

Sept. 1 J. W. Richards 	  

Sept. r Blackstone Company 	 

Sept. 1 Anna Albert 	  

Sept. 	M. A. Reynolds 	  

Sept. 1 New York Telephone Com- 
pany 	  

Sept. 1 Grace E. Fernbacher 	 

Sept. z Kanouse Mountain Water 
Company 	  

Sept. z Chas. Rice 	  

Sept. z Blackstone Company 	 

Sept. x Katherine R. Barry 	 

Sept. 2 lohn J. Delany 	  

Sept. 6 Jessie M. McN. Robertson 	 

Sept. 6 Mary V. Long 	  

Sept. 6 Herman Stiefel 	  

Sept. 8 John J. Delany 	  
Sept. 9 Kanouse Mountain Water 

Company 	  
Sept. 12 Blackstone Company .... 	 
Sept. 1 2 American Ice Company 	 

Sept. 12 B. Sterling Bottome 	 

Sept. 12 Adams & Chambers 	 

Sept. 12 Sidney C. Ormsby 	 

Sept. 12 Charles J. Doran 	  

Sept. 12 Clynta Water Company 	 

Sept. 12 Samuel K. Probasco 	 

Sept. 13 Legal Service Agency 	 

Sept. 13 George R. Vache 	  

Jan. Ig Win. M. Browne 	  

Sept. 18 John J. Delany 	  

Sept. 19 United District Messenger 
Company 	  

Sept. 19 Adams & Chambers 	 

Sept. 19 Finn Brothers 	  

Sept. 19 Francis K. Ford 	  

Sept. 19 	ienna Window Cleaning 

Sept. 21 Walsh 

 
Company 	

 

Sept. 21 John Beet 	  

Sept. 21 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

Sept. 21 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

Sept. 21 John Beet 	  

Sept. zi Herbert C. Plass 	  

Sept. 23 Brooklyn Heights Railroad 
Company 	  

Sept. 23 E. Belcher Hyde 	  

Sept. 23 James Drury 	  

	

Sept. 23 Edward Thompson Company 	 

Sept. 23 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

—Sept. 28 Margaret J. Snowden 	 

Sept. 28 Fred. S. Hirschfield 	 

Sept. 28 Remington Typewriter Com- 
pany 	  

Sept. 28 Remington Typewriter Corn-

Sept. 28 UnF Ytaertl District Messenger 
Company 	  

Sept. 3o J. E. Fotte 	  

Sept. 3o Geo. R. Vache 	  

Sept. 3o Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

Sept 3o E. Lowenstein 	 
Sept. 3o Hem,' P. Libby 	  

Sept. 3o John Suydam 	  

Sept. 3o T. F. Archer 	  

Sept. 3o John Beet 	 

Oct. 2 John J. Delany 	  

Oct. 3 Katherine R. Barry 	 

Oct. 3 Grace E. Fernbacher 	 

Oct. 3 Simon L. Peyser 	  

Oct. 3 W. B. Bottome 	  

Oct. 3 W. R. Ostrander & Co 	 

Oct. 3 John Van Nostrand 	 

Oct. 3 Philip Bach 	  

Oct. 3 Lillian L. Cotter 	  

,71•••-• A N. L. Coe 	  

SCHEDULE 5— (Continued). 

Date. 	 Name. 

• 



SUPPLEMENT. 
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SCHEDULE 5-(Continued). SCHEDULE 5-(Continued). 

Date. Name. Purpose. Amount. Date. • Name. Purpose. Amount. 

5 00 

79 50 

12 00 

300 00 

62 00 

20 00 

326 89 

407 

Dec. 20 C. H. Rice 	  

Dec. 20 Frank M. Appelgate 	 

530 00  Dec. 20 John P. Martin 	  

86 25 Dec. 20 Joseph F. McGowan 	 

Boo oo Dec. 2o George Clark 	  

t5 00 Dec. 21 Brooklyn Telegraph and Mes- 
senger Company 	 

40 50 Dec. 21 Jos. F. Corcoran 	 

Dec. 21 Wm. J. Mullen 	  

91 20 Dec. 21 John J. Murray 	  

87 00  Dec. 21 Law Reporting Company 	 

" °° Dec. 21 Jacob Pfeffer 	  

103 85  Dec. 21 Tengwall File and Ledger 
Company 	  

18 oo Dec. 21 Herman Stiefel 	  

54 25 Dec. 21 Harry S. Van Demark 	 

500 0° Dec. 21 Clarence Bonynge 	  

1 5 00 Dec. 21 Richard W. Ryan 	  

166 7o Dec. 21 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 

22 8o Dec. 21 Joseph Meyerrose 	  

20 70 Dec. 22 Columbia Type Manufacturing 
Company 	  

52 00 Dec. 22 Independent Towel Supply 	 

Dec. 22 Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  

Dec. 22 New York Telephone Com- 
pany .......... 	 

200 00 

132 

250 00 

996 

7 2  5i 

7o 00 

500 00 

150 00 

129 00 
7 50  

229 26 

Dec. i3 John F. Cassidy 	  

Dec. T3 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

Dec. 13 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

Dec. t3 Walsh & McGovern 	 

Dec. 13 Clynta Water Company 	 

Dec. 13 E. Lowenstein 	  

Dec. 13 John Beet 	  

Dec. 13 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

16 5o Dec. 13 Jos. J. O'Connell, M. D 	 

100 oo Dec. 13 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

98 90 Dec. 13 Arthur C. Brush, M. D 	 

75 oo Dec. r3 William Matthews 	  

75 00  Dec. 13 E. W. Bullinger 	  

75 00 Dec. 13 John Beet 	  

32 00 Dec. 13 William Stone 	  

15 17 

166 6o 

3 75 

15 10 

57 50 

17 30 

too 00 

92 50 

88 3o 

6 45 

Dec. 22 American Ice Company 	 

Dec. 22 Kanouse Mountain Water 
Company 	  

Dec. 22 Munson Supply Company 	 

Dec. 22 R. E. Doyle 	  

Dec. 22 Mosier Safe Company 	 

500 00  Dec. 26 John J. Delany 	 

86 no Dec. 27 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany ........... .......... 

75 00  Dec. 27 New York and New Jersey 
Telephone Company....... 

75 00  Dec. 27 John J. Cody 	  

Dec. 27 New York and New Jersey 
Telephone Company 	 

21 oo 27 Wm. E. Davies 	  

Dec. 27 

25 00 Dec, 27  

47 

123 01. 

25 12 

7o 00 

3 6o 

5 65 

20 00 

85 20 

11 6o 

6 oo 

4 85 

50  

95 

75 

IS 

Dec. 13 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

Dec. 13 George Clark 	  

Dec. 13 Florence D. Van Tassell 	 

Dec. 13 Legal Service Agency 	 

Dec. 13 Fitzsinunons & Rain 	 

Dec. 13 C. E. Brockway 	  
Dec. 13 John J. Murray 	  

Dec. 14 John J. Delany 	  

Dec. 20 P. Sullivan 	  

Dec. 20 Theo. B. Gates 	  

Dec. 20 Brooklyn District Telegraph 
Company 	  

Dec. 20 Fredk. Meakin 	  

Dec. 20 Theo. B. Gates 	  

Dec. 20 William Stone 	  

Dec. 20 G. E. Fernbacher 	  

Dec. 20 M. A. Mimnaugh 	  

Dec. 20 W. J. Doyle 	  

Dec. 20 K. R. Barry 	  

Dec. 13 Wm. E. Davies 	  

Remington Typewriter Com-
pany • ••• •• 

G. W. Bromley 	  

Nov. 2 Jos. F. Corcoran 	  For services as expert plumbing witness in 
sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  

Nov. a P. Rawlings 	For transcript of minutes, E. Y. Price vs. 
City, B 	  

Nov. 2 Brooklyn Telegraph and Mes- For messenger service during September, 
senger Company 	 Brooklyn 	 ..  

Nov. 2 Jos. F. Corcoran 	  For services as expert plumbing witness in n 
sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  

Nov. a L. L. Cotter 	  For services as stenographer during October, 
Brooklyn 	  

Nov. 2 N. L. Coe 	  For photographs furnished main office dur- 
ing October 	  

Nova 2 C. A. Parsons 	  For transcript of minutes, Sheridan vs. Kelly. 
Nov. 2 New York Telephone Coin- For telephone service for Tenement House 

pang 	 Bureau, from January to June, inclusive... 
Nov. 2 Popham & Co 	  For one cord of wood furnished main office 

for Corporation Counsel's room 	  
Nov. 2 H. J. McKenna, M. D 	 For professional services as expert witness, 

Atherson vs. City, Queens 	  
Nov. 6 John J. Murray 	  For serving summonses from October 4 to 

October 28 for Tenement House Bureau... 
Nov. 6 M. A. Reynolds 	  For stenographic services for October, Bureau 

of Personal Taxes 	  
Nov. 6 F. D. Van Tassell 	  For stenographic services for October, Bureau 

of Personal Taxes 	  
Nov. 6 Anna Albert 	  For stenographic services for October, Bureau 

of Personal Taxes 	  
Nov. 6 Vienna Window Cleaning For cleaning windows during October, main 

Company . 	office 	  
Nov. 6 American Ice Company 	 For furnishing ice to main office during Oc- 

tober 	  
Nov. 6 United District Messenger For messenger service during October, main 

Company  	office 	  
Nov. 6 I. E. Garvey 	  For stenographic services in Kohloff vs. City, 

main office 	  
Nov. 6 Walsh & McGovern 	 For disbursements, expenses, etc., during Oc- 

tober, main office 	  
Nov. 6 John Beet 	  For services as expert builder in sewer cases, 

Brooklyn 	  
Nov. 6 Michie Company 	  For supplying law books to Brooklyn office.. 
Nov. 6 Clynta Water Company 	 Supplying drinking water during October to 

Brooklyn 	  
Nov. 9 Herman Stiefel 	 . For disbursements, car fares, stamps, etc., 

Bureau of Penalties, October, 	  
Nov. 9 Legal Service Agency Corn- For serving summonses during October, Bu- 

reau of Personal Taxes 	  
Nov. 9 West Publishing Company... For law books furnished Brooklyn and main 

offices 	  
Nov. 9 John Beet 	  For services as expert building witness in 

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  
Nov. to Empire Typewriting Agency.. For typewriting work, Bureau of Personal 

Taxes, February x to February 28, 19o5 	 
Nov. to Snowden Company 	 For stenographic services in re. West Bridge 

and Riverside Drive, main office 	 
Nov. x o M. A. Mimnaugh 	  For services as stenographer, etc., September 

27 to October 19, Tenement House Bureau. 
Nov. io G. E. Fernbacher 	  For services as stenographer, etc., during Oc- 

tober, Tenement House Bureau 	  
Nov. 13 John J. Delany. 	  For examiner's disbursements, witness fees, 

etc., main office 	  
Nov. 14 C. H. Rice 	  For serving summonses from September 1 to 

27 for Tenement House Bureau 	  
Nov. 14Kanouse Mountain Water 	 furnished For drinking water fuished Bureau of Pen- 

Company ........., ....... 	alties during October 	  
Nov. 14 W. E. Davies 	  For services as appraiser in People ex rel. 

Metropolitan Club vs. O'Donnel, main office 
Nov. 14 Edward Macdonald 	 For services as expert plumbing witness in 

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  
Nov. 14 Brooklyn Telegraph and Mes. For messenger service during October, Brook- 

senger Company 	 lyn 	  
Nov. 16 M. A. Mimnaugh 	  For stenographer's services October 19 to No- 

vember 13, Tenement House Bureau 	 
Nov. 16 Edw. Thompson Company.... For law books furnished main office (Federal 

Statutes and Encyclopedia of P. and P.) 	 
Nov. 16 E. M. Finn 	  For expert services in appraising and testify. 

ing claim of Devoe & Reynolds 	 
Nov. 16 J. C. Craig 	  For loss of time and services as witness, 

George Vogel vs. City 	  
Nov. t6 Sanborn Map Company 	 For furnishing maps of buildings, etc., for use 

in Fox vs. City 	  
Nov. 16 New York and New Jersey For telephone service for Brooklyn, April, May 

Telephone Company 	and June, i9o5 	  
Nov. i7 Brooklyn District Telegraph For messenger service during month of Octo- 

Company 	  ber, Brooklyn 	  
Nov. 17 Edward Macdonald 	 For services as expert plumbing witness in 

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  
Nov. i7 C. H. Rice 	  For serving summonses from October 2 to 3o, 

Tenement House Bureau 	  
Nov. 17 C. A. Berrian 	  For services as appraiser expert witness in 

Third Avenue Bridge Viaduct 	  
Nov. 17 Adams & Chambers 	 For stenographic services In re return to writ 

against Election Board 	  
Nov. 17 F. D. Curtis 	  For transcript of minutes in T. H. Evins vs. 

City, Richmond 	  
Nov. 17 M. McHale 	  For services as appraiser and expert witness 

in People ex rel. Mutual Reserve vs. Long 
Island Company 	  

Nov. 17 John P. Martin 	  For transcript of minutes in Vogel vs. City.. 
Nov. 17 United States Telephone Sup- For supplying 29 antiseptic 'phone mouthpieces 

ply Company  . 	 to main office 	  
Nov. 17 Empire Typewriting Company For use of typewriter and table, September as 

to November 25, Bureau Personal Taxes 	 
Nov. 17 New York Telephone Com- For services of relief operator at switchboard 

during vacation period 	  

Nov. 17 Kanouse Mountain Water For furnishing drinking water during Octo- 
Company  	ber, main office 	  

Nov. 17 Banks Law Publishing Com- For furnishing law books during October, 
Brooklyn 	 

Nov. 20 Johpnani. belii•nY. •• 	  For examiners' disbursements, expenses, wit- 
ness fees, etc., main office 	  

Nov. 25 L. S. Posner . 	For transcript of minutes in Hayes vs. Con- 
ried, Bureau of Penalties 	  

Nov. as W. B. Bottome 	  For transcript ofminutes, Mulvey vs. City, 
Carpenter vs. City, main office 	  

Nov. 25 T. Liddell 	 ... For transcript of minutes in Margaret Lee vs. 
I City, main office 	  

Nov. 25 J. E. Lynch 	  For transcript of minutes, E. J. Kaiser vs. 
City, main office 	  

Nov. 25 E. J. Shalvey 	  For transcript of minutes, Winifred Pollock 
vs. City, Brooklyn 	  

Nov. 25 W. L. Ormsby 	  For transcript of minutes in Brooklyn Teach- 
ers' Association vs. Board of Education, 
Brooklyn 	  

Nov. 25 J. M. Rankin 	  For expenses and disbursements in preparing 
defenses, etc., in " water cases," Queens... 

Nov. 25 P. Walsh lind another 	 For disbursements, witness fees, etc., as exam- 
iners, November 1 to 18, Brooklyn. 	 

Nov. 25 J. S. Finn 	  For witness fees, expenses. disbursements, etc., 
October 2 to November 18, Brooklyn 	 

Nov. 27 John J. Delany 	  For examiner's disbursements, witness fees, 
etc., main office 	  

Nov. 29 Katherine R. Barry 	 For services as stenographer, Setpember 12 
to 3o, Tenement House Bureau 	  

Dec. 2 Lillian L. Cotter 	  For services as stenographer during November, 
Brooklyn 	  

Dec. 2 Jos. H. Gardiner, Jr 	 For disbursements, car fares, etc., from Janu- 
ary 1, 1905, to November 22, 1905, Brooklyn 

Dec. 6 John J. Delany 	  For examiner's disbursements, witness fees, 
etc., main office 	  

Dec. 7 K. R. Barry 	  For services as stenographer, etc., October 
2 to 21, Tenement House Bureau 	 

Dec. 7 M. A. Reynolds 	  For services as stenographer, etc., during No- 
vember, 19o5, Bureau of Personal Taxes.... 

Dec. 7 Anna Albert 	  For services as stenographer, etc., during 
November, Bureau of Personal Taxes 	 

Dec. 7 S. L. Peyser 	  For serving summonses from October 2 to 
October ip, Tenement House Bureau 	 

Dec. 7 J. E. Lynch 	  For transcript of minutes, M. E. Gilbert vs. 
City, main office 	  

Dec. 7 N. L. Coe 	  For photographs furnished during October and 
November, main office 	  

Dec. 7 J. M. Rankin 	For disbursements, etc., in cases vs. City, tried 
at Flushing, L. I., Brooklyn 	  

Dec. 13 Brooklyn Heights Railroad For 25 books of car tickets furnished Brook- 
Company . 	lyn office 	  

	

For loss of time as witness, Van Hoff vs 	 
City, Brooklyn  	4 50 

For profesional services, etc., in Paynton and 
Bockus cases, Brooklyn 	  40 0 

For loss of time, etc., as witness in O'Leary 

For services as expert plumbing witness in 
sewer cases, Brooklyn 	

i5 

86 5 

0  

For disbursements, car fares, witness fees, etc., 
November 20 to December z, Brooklyn 	

8 

For drinking water furnished during Novem- 
ber, Brooklyn  	

5 0 5 0  

vs. City, Brooklyn 	9 oo 
For services as expert building witness in 

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	135 00 
For services as expert plumbing witness in 

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	155 00 
For professional services, etc., in Seaman case, 

Brooklyn  	 25 oo 
For professional services, etc., in six personal 

injury cases, Brooklyn 	125 00 
For professional services, etc., in Pollock case, 

Brooklyn  	so 00 
For services as expert witness, etc., in Smith, 

Soper & Higbie cases?  Brooklyn 	61 5o 
For one year s subscription to Bullinger's 

"Guide," Brooklyn  	7 oo 
For services as expert building witness in 

sewer cases, Brooklyn  	z65 oo 
For services as expert building witness in 

sewer cases, September 20 to October 27, 
Brooklyn  	 565 or 

For services in appraising property in People 
ex rel. Collins; People ex rel. Ayer; People 
ex rel. I Land Company 	275 00 

For telephone service for quarter ending 
September 3o, 1905, main office 	  

For services in appraising property In re 
Riverside Drive Viaduct (George Ehret) 	35o 00 

For services as expert witness in Hanna vs 
City  	123 so 

For services as real estate expert in People 
ex rel. International Land H. Company vs. 
Taxes, and Aymar vs. Same 	175 oil 

For subscription to New York Reports, Octo-
ber 

 serving summonses and complaints during 

For serving summonses, October 23 to No- 
vember 17, Tenement House Bureau 	 

For services as stenographer, etc., during No- 
vember, Bureau Personal Taxes 	  

November, Bureau Personal Taxes 	 

ber ,, 1905, to January i, '906, and for law 
books furnished 	  

82:7 555i  45  

ry 	

5 
For serving summonses, September 20 to No- 

vember 29, Brooklyn office 	15 on 
For transcript of minutes in admiralty cases 	22 24 
For serving summonses, November i to 28, 

Tenement House Bureau 	112 70 
For disbursements, witness fees, examiner's 

disbursements, etc., main office 	Soo 00 
For services as building expert In re Produce 

Exchange vs. Wells et al 	  400 00  

For transcript of minutes in Craigie vs. City,  

For files as referee in 0. J. Seward vs. City, 
Brooklyn  	

3 

For messenger service during November, 
Brooklyn  	

6 

30 0 

6  

Brooklyn  	II oo 
For stenographer's expenses incurred in refer- 

ence, Seward vs. City 	10 75 
For services as expert building witness in 

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  320 00 
For services as stenographer, etc., during No- 

vember, Tenement House Bureau 	7o 00 
For 	 No- 

vember 13 
services as stenographer, etc., from No. 

B.  ve 	to December 7, Tenement House 
79 50 

For services as electrician in making repairs, 
etc., Bureau Personal Taxes 	34 80  

For services as stenographer, etc., from Octo-
ber 23 to November za, Tenement House 
Bureau  	 97 50 

For serving summonses, November z to 24, 
Tenement House Bureau 	  79 35 

For transcript of minutes In re St. Nicholas 
 

Park, main office 	59 37 
Focrtersanscript of minutes in Noyes and Doyle as   

129 so 
For transcript of minutes In re Finn, Tene- 

ment House Bureau 	13 30 
For serving summonses from November 23 

to December 9, Tenement House Bureau 	131 to 
For messenger service during November, 

Brooklyn  	6 oo 
For services as expert plumbing witness in 

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	270 00 

	

For furnishing photographs, Nos. 583 to 632 	-  
inclusive, Brooklyn 	  

For serving summonses from November 28 
to December 16, Tenement House Bureau 	

:5 	6 ,0 ,2o 70  

For stenographic services In re Hunt, bank- 
rupt, Bureau Personal Taxes 	5 oo 

For ice delivered to Queens office, June 1 
to December 13 	  14 00 

For furnishing 5 files for Bureau Personal 
 

Taxes  	 25 00 

For disbursements, postage stamps, carfares, 
etc., Bureau of Penalties 	61 90 

	

For transcript of minutes in People ex rel 	 
La Chicote vs. Best 	195 75 

	

For stenographic services in People ex rel 	 
Metropolitan Club vs. O'Donnel 	69 70 

For transcript of minutes in Antonio Conte 

For stes.Cniotygraphic 	
36 20 

services In re Water Supply, e 
 

letters, opinions, etc., main office 	127 15 
For services in receiving, entering, returning 

summonses, etc., Bureau Personal Taxes 	256 37 
For rental of typewriter No. 97027, June 2 to 

Setpember 12, Bureau Personal Taxes 	17 oo 
For supplying clean towels during October and 

November, Bureau Personal Taxes 	12 so 
For cleaning windows, etc., during November, 

n; atienolffmicne 	
32 00 

telephone service, January to September, For lep  
inclusive, Brooklyn, Penalties; July, August 
and September, inclusive, Tenement House 
Bureau and Bureau Personal Taxes 	568 ca. 

For furnishing ice during November, 1905, 
main office 	  

214 000 

For furnishing drinking water during October 
and November, Tenement House Bureau 
and main office 	0 50  

For furnishing cushion keys for typewriter, 
Bureau Personal Taxes 	  

Per- 
sonal Taxes  	

:48 ,,000 
For furnishing ice to Personal Taxes Bureau, 

September, October and November, 1905 	 
For changing combination of safe, Bureau Per- 

4 50 
For examiner's expenses, witness fees, etc., 

main office 	 . 500 00 
For furnishing law books during November to 

Brooklyn and main offices 	
 

89 85 
For telephone service during November, Rich- 

mond office  	7 31  
For services as expert appraiser in People ex 

rd. Oppenheimer vs. Wells 	zoo 00 
For telephone service during October, Rich- 

mond office 	  
For services as expert appraiser (No. 686 

Broadway) People ex rel. Herzog vs. Felt- 
ner  	75 00 

For services in adjusting machines, etc., for 
main office and branches 	21 OS 

	

For two copies of Bronx atlas for main office 	6o oo 

115 00 
5 00 

6 50  

37 84 

8o6 00 

18 00 

73 50 

Dec. 13 New York Telephone Com- 
pany. 	 

Dec. 13 Joseph P. Day 	  

Dec. 13 William Matthews 	 

Dec. 13 J. P. and E. J. Murray 	 

541 39 

t1 09 

sal 



SCHEDULE 5-(Continued). 

Jan. 15 Edward MacDonald 	 

Feb. 19 Norman L. Coe 	  

Feb. 19 Albert Ridler 	  

Feb. 19 New York and New Jersey 
Telephone Company. 	 

Feb. 19 G. W. Bromley & Co 	 

Feb. 19 M. L. Erlanger 	  

Feb. 19 Storey & Doane 	  

Feb. 19 Chas. J. McCormick 	 

Feb. 19 Smith Typewriter Company 	 

Feb. r9 Albert Ridler 	  

Feb. 19 Clarence Bonynge 	  

Feb. 19 Frank N. Appelgate 	 
Feb. 19 New York Telephone Com- 

pany 	  
Feb. 19 New York Telephone Com-

pany 
Feb. 19 Lawyers Publishing Company. 
Feb. 19 Katherine R. Barry 	 

Feb. 19 Jere. V. Sullivan 	  

Feb. 19 Banks Publishing Company 	 
Feb. 19 Willard B. Bottome 	 

Feb. 20 William H. Giffhorn 	 

Feb. 20 Philip Bach 	  
Feb. 29 Edward McDonald 	  

Feb. 20 Joseph F. Corcoran 	 

Feb. 20 John Beet 	  

Feb. 20 G. W. Place 	  

Jan. 15 Kanouse Mountain Water 
Company . 	 

Jan. 15 United States Telephone Sup- 
ply Company 	  

Jan. 15 H. S. Eyre 	  

Jan. 15 Edw. J. Cloyd 	  

Jan. 15 W. R. Ostrander & Co 	 

Jan. x5 Kanouse Mountain Water 
Company 	 

Jan. 15 Library Bureau 	  

Jan. 15 Thos. F. Carr & Co 	 

Jan. 15 N. L. Coe 	  

Jan. is Florence A. Ives 	  

Jan. 15 Catherine R. Barry 	 

Jan. 15 Grace E. Fernbacher 	 

Jan. 15 Clerk of Queens County 	 

Jan. 15 Mary A. Mimnaugh 	 

Dec. 29 Adams & Chambers 	 

i906. 
Jan. 2 John J. Delany 	  

3 M. A. Reynolds 	  

3 Anna Albert 	  

3 F. D. Van Tassel 	 

3 L. L. Cotter 	  

is John Beet 	  

15 Clynta Water Company 	 
15 James K. Probasco 	 
15 T. Bigelow 	  
15 Underwood Typewriter Corn- 

pany 	  
z5 Geo. H. Higbie 	  
15 Daniel Lawlor 	  
is T. Bigelow 	  

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Ian. 

a
an.
n. 

an. 

Tan. 
jan. 
Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 

Jan. 15 John J. Murray 

	

Jan. 15 John J. Loft 	 

	

Jan. 15 L. A. Smith 	 

Dec. 27 Philip G. Birckhead 

Dec. 27 M. McHale 	  

Dec. 29 Edw. Thompson Company 	 

Dec. 29 J. M. Rankin 	  

Dec. 29 N. L. Coe 	  

Dec. 29 R. W. Ryan 	  

Dec. 29 W. J. Mullen 	  

Dec. 29 Walsh & McGovern 	 

Dec. 29 T. Bigelow 	  

Dec. 29 C. E. Brockway 	  

Date. 

15 

15 

15 

15 

is Legal Service Agency 	 

15 E. A. Bedell 	  

is Popham & Co 	  

15 A. S. Brolley 	  

15 Rodgers, Russo & Kelly 	 

15 George Clark 	  

American Ice Company 	 

Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company ......... ...... 

Herman Stiefel 	  

Wm. E. McReynolds 	 

Name. 

For services, December, 1905, Richmond office 
For furnishing transfers of owners' names, 

Tenement House Bureau 	  
For serving summonses, February, July and 

October, Bureau of Penalties 	  
For copies of Appellate Division opinion, main 

office 	  
For serving executions, December, 1905, 

Taxes 	  
For rental of typewriter, September to Janu- 

ary, Taxes 	  

	

For making cabinets, repairing desks, etc 	, 
Taxes 	  

For stenographic services before referee,  
Tenement House Bureau 	  

For stenographic services for main office 	 
For services during October, November and 

December, Tenement House Bureau 	 
For services during October, November and 

December, main office 	  
For furnishing law books for main office 	 
For stenographic services, December, igo5, 

Tenement House Bureau 	  
For stenographic services, City vs. Holzder

. 
 

ber. Taxes 	  
For furnishing law books, main office 	 
For stenographic services, Donovan vs. City, 

main office 	  
For exnert services in De Mott vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  
For disbursements in Sutter vs. City, Brooklyn 
For exnert services in McAllister vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  
For exnert services in sewer cases vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  
For expert services in sewer cases vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  
For disbursements in water cases vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  

For services as expert in appraising No. 5o 

vs. O'Donnel  	so 00 
West Fifty-fifth street, People ex rel. Collins 

For services as expert in appraising No. 686 
Broadway, People ex rel. Herzog vs. Feitner 	75 00 

For furnishing 
People 
	and English En- 

cyclopedia of Law," main office 	7 50 
For expenses incurred in preparing defenses 

in water cases, Queens 	20 10 
For furnishing photographs for use in accident  

cases, main office and Queens 	118 00 
For transcript of minutes in Kotbe vs. City, 

main office  	i8 so 

	

For loss of time as witness in Campbell vs 	 
City, Brooklyn  	5 00 

For disbursements, witness fees, etc., Decem- 
ber 2 to 20, Brooklyn 	147 65 

For transcript of minutes in C. L. Valentine  
vs. City, Brooklyn  	22 00 

For furnishing copy of testimony in Sheridan 
vs. City and O'Brien vs. City, main office 	20 72 

For stenographic services In re claims against 
the City  	118 so 

For examiner's expenses, disbursements, wit- 
ness fees, etc., main office 	500 00 

For stenographer's services during December, 
1905, Bureau of Personal Taxes 	75 00 

For stenographer's services during December, 
1905, Bureau of Personal Taxes 	  

For stenographer's services during December, 
1905, Bureau of Personal Taxes 	  

For stenographer's services during December, 
1905, Brooklyn 	  

For services rendered Law Department as ex- 
pert builder  	,8o on 

For furnishing Clynta water 	6 so 
For disbursements, Brooklyn 

	
39 95 

For stenographic transcript, Karfail vs. City 
	

22 50 

	

For Underwood typewriter, as per bill annexed 	85 oo 
For services rendered as per bill annexed 	72 09 
For loss of time, etc., as per bill annexed 

	
4 00 

For stenographic transcript, McAllister vs. 
City  	16 oo 

For furnishing ice from December i to Janu. 
ary r, 1906, for main office 	14 58  

For cleaning windows, doors, etc., during De- 
cember, i9o5, main office 	32 00 

For disbursements, postage stamps, car fares, 
etc., December, 1905, Bureau of Penalties 	77 69 

For stenographer's services In re W. R. 
Hearst, December 18 and 19, 1905, main 
office  

	
55 00 

For serving summonses, complaints, Bureau 
for Collection of Arrears 	857 70 

For copying opinion, Court of Appeals, October 
6, 1905, to J001101),  2, 1906 	 II 10 

For Vs cord i8-inch hickory furnished main 
office December 20, 1905 	9 00 

For copies of opinion In re W. R. Hearst, 
etc., main office  	20 00 

For reporting agreements, December it, in 
Court of Appeals, New York City election 	43 75 

For serving summonses In re Jacob Fink 
from December t i to 3o, 1905, Tenement 
House Bureau  	140 30 

For serving summonses In re Woodhull from 
December z8 to 3o, 1905, Tenement House 
Bureau  	85 ro 

For serving summonses In re Minsky from 
November 1 to November 3o, 1905, Tene- 
ment House Bureau  	51 75 

For stenographer's services In re People ex 
rd. Strauss vs. Wells et al. and In re 
Appleby vs. Wells  	91 70 

For furnishing drinking water, December, 
1905, main office and Bureau of Penalties 	27 50 

For 5 nickel telephone mouthpieces, Bureau 
of Penalties  

	
15 00 

For stenographer's services In re Hamilton 
Avenue Bridge and Riverside drive 

	
82 95 

For stenographer's services In re Daimler vs. 
City, January 3, 1906, main office 

	
25 00 

For installing electric work, etc., for main 
off ice  

	
34 26 

For furnishing drinking water, December, 
1905, for Tenement House Bureau 

	
5 50  

For furnishing Library Bureau filing case, 
guide cards, etc., main office 

	
44 50 

For repairing electric bells, etc., June August, 
September and October, 1905, Tenement 
House Bureau  	15 95 

For clerk's fees In re Graves vs. City, from 
August 3 to October 19, 1905, Borough of 
Queens 	  

For taking photographs In re City vs. DePey- 
ster, December rs, Bureau of Penalties 	 

For stenographer's services In re Ambler, No-
vember 76 and 29, Tenement House Bureau 

For stenographic and typewriting services, 
from November 23 to December is, zoos, 
Tenement House Bureau 	  

For stenographic and typewriting services, 
from December i to 3o, Tenement House 
Bureau 	  

For stenographic and typewriting services, 
from December 8 to 31, 1905, Tenement 
House Bureau 	  

For services rendered as expert, as per bill 
annexed  	 545 00 

For photographs for exhibits, Trement vs. 
Grout, main office 	23 00 

	

For repairing and making new gates, etc 	, 
Taxes  	126 00 

Purpose. 	 Amount. 

8 80 

11 25 

9 28 

182 25 

15 75 

19 25 

63 75 

22 10 

47 64 

176 44 

651  79 
30 00 

55 00  

4 8o 
56 8o 

49 00 

164 40 
a6o oo 

700 00 

115 00 

200 00 

24 00 

75 00  

75 00 

87 30  

19 62 

12 00 

71 20 

95 00 

70 00 

87 so 
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SCHEDULE 5-(Continued). 

Date. 	 Name. 	 Purpose. Amount. 

Fergo. 6;. 	
Joseph J. O'Connell ...... 	For 	professional services in Kenny vs. 	City, 

Brooklyn 	  75 00 
Feb. 20 	John Beet 	For expert services in cases vs. City for dam- 

ages 	to 	real 	estate, 	Brooklyn 	  230 00 
Feb. 20 	Sebastian 	Fechera 	For disbursements in cases Samuel Scharf vs. 

City, 	Brooklyn 	  4 75 
Feb. 20 	Sarah A. Clock 	For professional services in Seward vs. City, 

Brooklyn 	  100 00 
Feb. 20 	J. M. 	Rankin 	For 	disbursements 	in 	water 	cases 	vs. 	City,  

Brooklyn 	  74 45 
Feb. 20 	W. 	C. 	Raynor 	For disbursements in water cases vs. City.... 100 00 
Feb. 20 	S. K. Probasco 	For 	disbursements 	for 	December, 	1905, 	and 

January, 	1906, 	Brooklyn 	  33 28 
Feb. 20 	George H. Higbie 	For services in water cases vs. City, Brooklyn 208 25 

Feb. 21 	David Typewriting Company 	For typewriting, copying, etc., Annual Report, 
December 31, 	1905, 	main office 	  99 36  

Feb. 21 	William H. Giffhorn 	For expert services, agricultural products, 	De 
Mott 	vs. 	City, 	Brooklyn 	  101 68 

Feb. 21 	William H. Giffhorn 	For 	expert 	agricultural 	services, 	Kinsey 	vs. 
City, 	Brooklyn 	  127 70 

Feb. 21 	Joseph F. Corcoran 	For 	services 	as 	expert 	plumber, 	overflowing 

	

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  160 00 
Feb. 21 	William J. Mullen 	For photographs for exhibits in Albrecht vs. 

City 	  20 00 
Feb. 21 	Joseph F. Corcoran 	For 	services 	as 	expert 	plumber, 	overflowing 

sewer 	cases, 	Brooklyn 	  1 40 00 
Feb. 21 	John S. Finn 	For disbursements for November and Decem- 

ber, 	1905, 	Brooklyn 	  16 o5 
Feb. 21 	Nicholas 	Hallock 	For 	services 	as 	expert 	in 	Kinsey 	vs. 	City,  

- Brooklyn 	  92 8o 
Feb. 21 	William 	Stone 	For services as expert builder in actions vs. 

City, 	Brooklyn 	  250 00 
Feb. 21 	New 	York 	and 	New 	Jersey 	For telephone service, October 1 to December 

Telephone Company 	31, 	1905, Brooklyn 	  432 09 
Feb. 21 	Brooklyn 	District 	Telegraph 	For messenger service during December, 1905, 

Company . 	Brooklyn 	  11 10 
Feb. 21 	E. H. Emery 	For services as expert in weather conditions, 

Brooklyn 	  70 00 
Feb. 21 	F. H. Birmingham 	For professional services in Gross & Dunnett 

vs. City, Brooklyn 	  50 00 
Feb. 21 	Calvin F. Barber 	For professional services in Campbell, Seward 

vs. 	City 	  50 00 
Feb. 21 	United District Company 	For messenger service during November and 

December, 	1905, 	main 	office 	  299 70  
Feb. 21 	Joseph F. Corcoran 	For 	services as 	expert 	plumber, 	overflowing 

	

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  18o oo 
Feb. 21 	Joseph F. Corcoran 	For 	services 	as 	expert 	plumber, 	overflowing 

	

sewer cases, Brooklyn 	  75 00 
Feb. 21 	Joseph F. Corcoran 	For 	services 	as 	expert 	plumber, 	overflowing 

	

sewer cases vs. City, 	Brooklyn 	  200 00 

Amount disbursed during the year 	  $119,315 07 
Balance unexpended 	  8,884 93 
Appropriation   	$ioo,000 no 
Transfers  	 28,20o 00 

$128,200 00 $128,200 00 

Itttttts 	 

Contingent Counsel Fees, Including Deficiencies, 1905. 

Date. 	 Name. 	 Purpose. 	 Amount. 

1905. 
Apr. 25 Charles Blandy 	  For professional services rendered in trial of 

action Jorrin vs. City, March, 1905 	$900 00 
For professional services rendered in Eastman June 14 John R. Bennett 	

(formerly Campbell) vs. City and others 	2,708 05 
	  For legal services, special counsel, Twenty-third July 7 William L. Turner 	

Street vs. Feitner, January t, 1904, to June 
I, 1905  	1,750 00 

Oct. io Charles Blandy 	For professional services in preparing Echarte 
& Waterman cases 

	
700 00 

Amount disbursed during the year 	$6,o58 05 
Balance unexpended  	3,941  95 
Appropriation 	  $25,000 00 
Transferred  	15,000 00 

$10,000 00 	$10,000 00 

Salaries, 19o5. 

Appropriation 	  
Transferred to appropriation for Supplies and Contingencies, including Deficiencies 	 

$385,560 00 
3,200 00 

$382,360 00 
January pay roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  $31,140 43 
February pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,877 22 
March pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,909 49 
April pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,952 29 
May pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,849 46 

.., 

 
June pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,938 56  
July pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,955 92 
August pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,974 07 
September pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,984 83 
October pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,918 37 
November pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,924 83 
December pay-roll, including salary of Corporation Counsel 	  31,886 12 

Total 	for salaries 	  $382,311 59 . 
Balance unexpended 	  48 41 

$382,360 00 $382,360 00 

OP 	 

RECAPITULATION. 

Supplies and Contingencies, including Deficiencies (original appropriation) 
Transfers from the following appropriations: 

$100,000 00 

Contingent Counsel Fees (Law Department) 	  $15,000 00 
Salaries, 	Assistants, 	Clerks, 	etc. 	(Law 	Department) 	  3,200 00 
Salaries, Deputies, Clerks, etc. 	(Department of Taxes).. 	$7,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies (Department of Taxes) 	3,000 00 

10,000 00 
28,200 00 

Total 	  $128,200 00 

Amount disbursed during the year 	  $119,315 07 
Balance unexpended 	  8,884 93 

$128,200 00 
- - 

$25,000 00 Contingent Counsel 	Fees, 	including Deficiencies 	(original appropriation) 
Transferred to Appropriation for Supplies and Contingencies (Law Department) 	 15,000 00 

$10,000 00 

Amount disbursed during the year 	  $6,058 05 
Balance unexpended 	  3,941  95 

$10,000 00 

Salaries, Corporation Counsel, Assistants, Clerks, etc. 	(original appropriation) 	 $385, 560 00 
Transfer to Appropriation for Supplies and Contingencies 	  3,200 00 

$382,360 00 

Amount paid for salaries during the year 	(including salary of Corpora- 
tion Counsel) 	  $382,3il 59 

Balance unexpended 	  48 41 
$382,360 00 

199 



SCHEDULE 6—(Continued). 

Date. Title of Suit. 
Recovery in 	Costs in 

Favor of 	Favor of 	Total 
the City. 	the City. 	Amount. 

SCHEDULE 6. 
STATEMENT OF MONEYS RECEIVED AND RETURNED BY THE 

CORPORATION COUNSEL DURING THE YEAR. 

The amounts collected by the various Bureaus are not included in the following 
schedule, as they appear in the separate reports of the Bureaus in the appendix attached 
hereto: 

Date. 	 Title of Suit. 
Recovery 	Costs 

in Favor of in Favor of 	Total 
the City. 	the City. Amount. 

19os. 
June 23 Morris Levison and John Katzman—Expense in- 

curred by the City in removing rubbish from the 
site of the New East River Bridge 	88 8o 

Tune 
	

Edith Y. Price—In payment of costs 	  
July 29  7 Tenement House Branch Office—Fees collected dur- 

ing the month of June, 1905, upon the cancella- 
tion of lis pendens 	396 00 

July in Philip Berolzheimer—In payment of costs 	 
July 13 Steam tug "Mattie"—In settlement of action for 

damages  	800 oo 
July 19 Andrew McFetters—In payment of costs 	 
July 25 Nicholas L. Stokes—In payment of judgment for 

costs and interest 	  
Aug. t The City of New York vs. George W. Beebe—Rent 

of pier at Rossville, S. I 	zoo oo 
Aug. 2 New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Com, 

pany—Inpayment of land under water within 
lines of Thirteenth avenue at foot of Sixty- 
eighth street, North river 	1,164 71 

Aug. 8 Theodore W. Semmler—In payment of judgments of 
costs in all Courts and interest 	  

	

Aug. 17 Benjamin F. Mayers—In payment of motion costs 	 
Aug. 24 Edward H. Van Ingen—In payment of costs of 

appeal to the Appellate Division 	  
Aug. 24 Tenement. House Branch Office--Collections during 

the Month of July, 1905, upon the cancellation of 
lis pendens  	210 52 

Sept. 5 Tenement House Branch Office—Collections during 
the month of August, 1905, upon cancellation of 
lis pendens  	184 00 

Sept. 7 Uvalde Asphalt Paving Company—In payment of 
judgments for costs 	  

Sept. T2 Mary Snyder—In payment of costs 	  
Sept. t9 James Gannon—In payment of judgment for costs 

at Court of Appeals 	  
Sept. 28 Samuel H. Evins—Received for subpoena fee 	 
Sept. 28 Martin 0. Munch—Refund from amount paid to  

Clerk of Municipal Court upon appeal 	27 00 
Sept. 29 William A. Taylor—In settlement of judgment for ts   

Sept. 3o S. Foster Sprague—In payment of two judgments for 

Oct. 5 Patrick Cox—Judgment for costs 	  
Oct. 5 Thomas Simpson—In payment of two judgments for 

costs in tax certiorari proceedings 	  
Oct. 5 John C. Rodgers et al.—In payment of costs 	 
Oct. 13 Augusta Rork—In payment of costs on appeal to 

Court of Appeals 	  
Oct. 13 Frank Steinhauser—Subricena fees 	r so 
Oct. 20 Charles D. Blatchford—In payment of judgment for 

costs of appeal to Court of Appeals 	  
Oct. 23 Alfred Bridgman—In payment of judgment for costs 

of appeal to Court of Appeals 	  
Oct. 23 Preble Tucker—In payment of judgment for costs 

of appeal 	  
Oct. 23 Tenement House Branch Office—Fees collected dur-

ing month of September, 1905, upon the can- 
cellation of lis pendens 	  

Oct. 27 Herman C. Van Post and others (Riverside Park 
Extension)—In payment of costs of appeal to 
Appellate Division and Court of Appeals 	 

Oct. 27 Metropolitan Street Railway Company—In payment 
of three judgments for costs in all Courts in ac-
tion to recover value of a fire truck destroyed in 
collision with a Madison avenue car at Fifty- 
third street 	  

Nov. z ohn P. Fassnecht—In payment of costs 	 
Nov. 9 Bronx Branch Office—Collections during June, Sep-

tember and October, 1905, to cove. disbursements 
in actions brought to recover penalties for viola- 
tions of the Building Code 	53 of 

Nov. 9 Charles Hagerty—In payment of costs of appeal 	 
Nov. 16 New York City Railway Company—In payment of 

Judgment in action to recover damages for in- 
juries to fire engine by collision with cart 	1,836 be 

Nov. 21 John P. Hale, Jr.—Payment of costs and interest 
thereon 	  

Nov. 28 Alabama Rift Flooring Company—In payment of 
judgment for costs in tax certiorari proceedings. 

Nov. 29 Pratt Institute—In payment of costs at Appellate 
Division 	  

Dec. 5 Bronx Branch Office—Collections during the mouth 
of November, 1905, Co cover disbursements in 
actions brought to recover penalties for violations 
of the Building Code 	i2 GO 

Dec. 5 Tenement House Branch Office—Fees collected dur- 
ing the month of October, 1905, upon the can- 
cellation of lis pendens 	i74 00 

Dec. 5 W. K. Aston—In payment of claim for shutting 
off dead tap in front of Nos. 91 and 93 Wall 

Dec. 6 Nathaniel Silverman and others—In payment of 
street  	

':42 claims received from Department of Water Supply 	1 7  
Dec. 12 Dora Kreiss—Costs of opening default 	  
Dec. 12 A. C. Hottenroth—Costs on opening default in street 

opening proceeding 	  
Dec. 13 Antonio Conte—In payment of costs 	  
Dec. 21 Henry Beecher—In payment of costs 	  
Dec. 21 Tenement House Branch Office—Collections during 

month of November, 1905, of fees upon can- 
cellation of lis pendens 	  

Dec. 21 Weil Meyer—In payment of claim for shutting off 

Dec. 21 V. 

 
dead eddHta 	  top 
	

19 12 
& Sons Company—In payment of J. 

 

claim for shutting off dead tap 	22 SS 
Dec. z8 Consolidated Rosendale Cement Company—In pay- 

ment of costs 	  
Dec. z8 Sheehy Estate—In payment of claim for shutting 

off dead tap 	7 12 

Dec. 29 Steam Tug "Mattie"—In settlement of action to 
recover damages for injuries to Scow No. 23 of 
the Street Cleaning Department 	607 00 

186 oo 	 186 oo 

298 00 	298 00 

115 45 

56 85 

io9 29 

IA 00 

174 00 

14 62 

IV2 18 
3 oo 	3 oo 

to 00 
40 00 
53 04 

to 00 
40 00 
53 04 

00 	 18o oo 

12 

SS 

70  

12 

31 05 	638 05 

1,678 91 	 1,678 91 
6z 51 	 62 51 

53 01  
40 40 	40 4o 

t,836 82 

115 45 

56 85 

top 29 

19 

22 

47 70 	47 

7 

1  75 

88 8o 
6o oo 	6o oo 

  

396 oo 
32 to 

800 on 
26 8o 

83 10 

I 10 50 

32 10 

26 8o 

83 TO 

10 50 

1,164 7i 

565 79 
to 00 

22 00 

210 52 

184 00 

	

1,021 42 	1,021 42 

	

30 00 	 30 00 

	

144 25 	144 25 
1  75 

27 00 

	

100 00 	100 00 

	

214 24 	214 24 

	

ii! 85 	tit 85 

	

175 45 	1 75 45 

	

30 55 	3o 55 

118 25 17 8 z5 
150 

138 25 

124 63 

109 25 

138 25 

124 63 

109 25 

565 79 
10 00 

22 00 
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1905. 
Jan. 5 

Jan. 5 

Jan. 9 

Jan. 9 

Tan. II 
Jan. 12 

Tan. 12 
Ian.16 
Jan. 79 

Jan. 23 
Feb. 3 

Feb. 7 

Feb. 7 

Feb. 7 

Feb. to 
Feb. io 

Feb. 14 

Feb. 21 

Feb. 27 

Mar. 6 
Mar. 6 

Mar. 8 

Mar. in 

Mar. 13 

Mar. 13 

Mar. 13 

Mar. 15 

Mar. 17 

Mar. 18 

Mar. 2r 
Mar. 27 

Mar. 3o 
Apr. 4 

Apr. 6 
Apr. 7 

Apr. 7 

Apr. 7 

Apr. to 
Apr. T2 

Apr. 14 

Apr. 17 

Apr. 19 
Apr. 26 

May 5 

May 5 
May S 
May 8 

May I2 

May z6 

May 17 

May 20 

May 22 
May 22 
May 29 

Tune 
June 5 

June 6 

June 8 

June 8 

June 8 

June 13 

June 15 

June 19 

John C. Rodgers and others—Amount of judgment 
entered upon offer 	$1,000 00 

Tenement House Branch Office—Collections made 
during December, 1904, upon cancellation of lis 
pendens  	136 16 

Bronx Branch Office—Collections during December, 
1904, to cover disbursements in actions brought to 
recover penalties for violations of the Building 
Code 	  

con- 
demnation proceeding  	

34 21 

Tames R. F. Kelly and another—Costs at the Court 
of Appeals 	  

Meyer Rosenstock—Costs in mandamus proceeding 	 
Peter D. Strauch—Amount of costs on appeal in con- 

172 42 
Henry F. Martens—Amount of subpccna fee 	1 00 
Lillian Beane—Amount of subpoena fee 	so 
Weber Piano Company—Costs in tax certiorari pro- 

ceeding for 1903 	  
Julius Wolff—Amount of costs in all Courts 	 
Bronx Branch Office—Collections during the month 

of January, zoos, to cover disbursements in 
actions brought to recover penalties for violations 
of the Building Code 	25 Bo 

The Orphans' Home and Asylum of the Protestant 
Episcopal Church of The City of New York— 
Costs in tax certiorari proceeding 	  

William G. Leeson—In settlement of judgment for 
costs 	  

Tenement House Branch Office—Amount of fees col-
lected during the month of January, 1905, by the 
cancellation of lis pendens 	177 45 

Peter Bauer—Amount of costs 	  
James R. F. Kelly—In payment of judgments for 

costs and interest 	  
Mary W. Smith—Motion costs in tax certiorari pro- 

ceeding 	  
Foster Pump Works Company—In payment of judg- 

ment for costs and interest 	  
The City of New York against the East River 

Ferry Company—Balance of deposit made on ap- 
peal to the United States Circuit Court of Appeals 	24 50 

William Ulmer—In payment of judgment for costs 
Tenement House Branch Office—Collections during 

the month of February, 1905, upon the cancella- 
tion of lis pendens 	226 00 

Trustees of the Sailors' Snug Harbor in The City 
of New York—In payment of two judgments for 
costs and interest 	 229 25 

Bronx Branch Office—Collections during the month 
of February. tons, to cover disbursements in 
actions brought to recover penalties for viola- 
tions of the Building Code 	12 i8 

The steam tug "Mattie"—In payment of half of the 
judgment in the action for injury to a scow 
caused by collision 	480 it 

Adelphi College—In payment of judgments for costs 
 

in all Courts in tax certiorari proceeding 	 237 49 
The steam tug "Mattie"—Amount received from 

New York. New Haven and Hartford Railroad 
Company—In payment of one-half of the judg-
ment in action for injury to a scow caused 
by collision  	 480 11 

New York Glucose Company—In payment of costs in 
tax certiorari proceeding 	  

Clark D. Rhinehart—In payment of judgment for 
costs in Court of Appeals 	  

Stanley Electric Manufacturing Company—In pay-
ment of judgment for costs in tax certiorari pro- 
ceeding 	  

William E. Finn—In payment of costs on appeal 	 
Bartholomew Donovan—In payment of costs at Spe- 

cial Term and Appellate Division 	  
Frederick Schwartz—In payment of costs 
Joseph M. Cohn and Frank Grossbart—In payment 

of judgment for expense incurred by the City 
in removing rubbish from site of premises of 
the East River Bridge site 	  

Tenement House Branch c.ice--Collections during 
the month of March, 1905, upon the cancella- 	

25464 02.6 
John R. McMullin—In payment of costs 	 

tion of lis pendens 	  
Bronx Branch Office—Collections during the month 

of March, 1905. to cover disbursements in ac-
tions brought to recover penalties for viola- 
tions of the Building Code 	12 18 

Samuel V. Abel—In payment of costs of appeal to 
Appellate Division 	  

Oscar T. Finn—In payment of costs 	  
John H. Parker Company--In payment of costs 

awarded by interlocutory judgment 	  
James Cavanagh—Amount of judgment in action to 

foreclose two mortgages 	2,o5s 92 
Henry W. Sage—In payment of judgments for 

costs  	 207 51 

	

Edward Tierney—In payment of judgment for costs 	 94 40 
Joseph Durand-Ruel—In payment of judgments for 

costs in all Courts in three tax certiorari pro- 
ceedings 	  394 to 

Bronx Branch Office—Collections during the month 
of April, 1905. to cover disbursements in actions 
brought to recover penalties for violations of 
the Building Code 	48 94 

 

Chapman & Co.—In payment of costs 
Meyer Rosenstock—In payment of iudgment for costs 
Tenement House Branch Office—Fees collected dur-

ing the Month of April, toos, upon the can- 
cellation of lis pendens 	  

Anna Fantel, administratrix, etc.—In payment of 
judgment for costs 	  

George P. Fiske & Co.—In payment of judgments 
for costs in all Courts in two tax certiorari pro- 
ceedings 	  

Coldwell Lawn Mower Company—In payment of 
costs and discontinuance of action 	  

Unsafe building at No 25 Evergreen avenue, 
Brooklyn—In payment of costs 	  

Bernard Mullen—In payment of costs 
William R. Hearst—In payment of costs 	 
Astoria Heights Land Company—In payment of 

costs in all Courts 	  
George S. Scofield—In payment of costs on appeal. 
Tenement House Branch Office—Fees collected dur- 

ing the month of May, 1905, upon the cancella- 
tion of lis pendens 	  345 00 

Sarah Carroll and another and Mary Feeney and 
another—In payment of costs 	  

Knickerbocker Trust Company—In payment of judg- 
ment for costs 

 

Ambrose Hussey—In settlement of judgment for 
costs 	  

Bronx Branch Office—Collections during the month 
of May, 1905, to cover disbursements in actions 
brought to recover penalties for violations of 
the Building Code 	22 68 

'Knickerbocker Safe Deposit Company—In payment 
of judgments for costs in tax certiorari proceed- 
ings 	  

Cromwell Avenue Opening—In payment of costs of 
appeal 	  

Jane Gfifeather—In payment of judgment for costs 

$119 15 
z6 8o 

185 30 
238 90 

• 56 85 
150 00 

32 40 

202 36 

10 00 

149 68 

12 42 

55 00 

100 50 

56 85 
37 6o 

102 70 

27 40 

39 47 

24 30 
42 28 

35 00 

25 6o 
101 25 

TO 00 
15 00 
42 50 

40 00 

167 05 

10 00 

335 82 

117 35 
102 25 

48 94 
25 6o 

101 25 

Amount collected exclusive of costs 	  $13,526 61 
Amount of costs collected 	$9,220 8o 
Total amount collected during the year 	  $22,747 41 

SCHEDULE 7. 

To 00 
is oo 
42  50 

CONTRACTS. BONDS, LEASES, RELEASES AND AGREEMENTS DRAFTED, 
EXAMINED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM DURING THE YEAR. 

Contracts Approved. 

345 00 

40 00  

167 05 

10 00 

Department. 

	

Number of 	Number of 

	

Contracts 	Contracts 

	

Approved 	Examined, 
as to 	Revised and 
Form. 	Returned for 

Correction. 

Number of 
Advertisements 

Approved 
as to 
Form. 

Board of Education 	  
Borough Presidents 	 
Department of Public Works 	 
Fire Department 	  

335 82 j Dock Department 	 

11 	
Department of Water Supply, Gas 

102
7 35 

25 	 and Electricity 	  

22 68 

899 
754 

171 
n5o 

148 	125 

12 
8 
2 

59 
48 

95 

74 
53 

4$ 

274 00 	 274 00 

220 95 	120 95 

278 10 	278 10 

10 00 	 10 00 

771 53 	771 53 
37 55 	37 55 

SOO 

$1,000 00 

136 16 

34 21 

119 15 

z6 8o 

172 42 
I 00 

50 

185 30 
238 90 

25 So 

56 85 

150 00 

177 45 
32 40 

202 36 

10 00 

149 68 

24 50 
12 42 

226 00 

229 25 

12 18 

48o 11 

237 49 

480 Ii 

55 00 

100 So 

56 85 

37 6o 

102 70 
27 40 

44 26 
39 47 

256 00 

12 

24 30 

42 28 

35 00 

2,057 92 

207 51 

94 40 

394 to 
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SCHEDULE 7—(Continued). 

	

Number of 	Number of 

	

Contracts 	Contracts 
Department. 	 Approved 	Examined, 

as to 	Revised and 
Form. 	Returned for 

Correction. 

Number of 
Advertisements 

Approved 
as to 
Form. 

Board of Rapid Transit Railroad 
Commissioners 	  

Board of Estimate and Apportion- 
ment 	  

Board of Water Supply 	  

Total 	  

Bonds Approved. 

Finance Department 	  
City Clerk 	  
Department of Bridges 	 

Total 	  

Leases Approved. 

Sinking Fund Commissioners 	 
Dock Department 	  
Street Cleaning Department 	 
Board of Education 	  
Finance Department 	  

Total 	  131 

Releases Approved. 

Finance Department 	  43 
Dock Department 	 
Street Cleaning Department 	  

Total 	  45 

Agreements Approved. 

Dock Department 	 5 
Finance Department 	  5 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity 	  5 
Borough Presidents 	 3 
Trustees, College of The City of New York 	  3 
Department of Public Works 	  3 
Street Cleaning Department 	 2 
Fire Department 	  2 
Department of Bridges 	  I 
Park Department 	  I 
Armory Board 	  I 
Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners 	  

Total 	  

Deeds Approved. 

Finance Department 	  
Mayor 	  

Total 	  

RECAPITULATION. 

Number of contracts approved as to form 	  3,062 
Number of contracts revised and returned for correction 	 376  
Number of advertisements for bids, etc., approved as to form 	  
Number of bonds approved as to form 	  

713.4 

Number of leases approved as to form 	  131 
Number of releases approved as to form 	  45 
Number of agreements approved as to form 	  32 
Ntunber of deeds approved as to form 	  17 

 

Total 

 

4.785 

1101 
s4 

 

SCHEDULE 8. 
OPINIONS RENDERED TO THE VARIOUS MUNICIPAL OFFICERS AND 

DEPARTMENTS DURING THE YEAR. 

Department. 

Total 	  

REPORTS OF THE BUREAUS AND OTHER SUBDIVISIONS 
OF THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 

Report of the Bureau of Street Openings. 

LAW DEPARTMENT—BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS, 1 
Nos. 90 AND 92 WEST BROADWAY, 

NEW YORK, January 23, 1906. 	J 

Hon. JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel: 
SIR—I transmit herewith a report of the Bureau of Street Openings for the 

quarter and year ending December 31, 1905. 
During the year 1905 the Bureau was engaged upon 430 reports of Commissioners 

of Estimate and Assessment. Of these 113 were confirmed by the Supreme Court and 
II have been submitted for confirmation. 

The reports confirmed show the following results: 

Total 	Awards. 
Number. 

Assessments. 
Miles of 
Street 

Acquired. 

First quarter 	 23 $1,247,596 96 $563,41 5 37 13 

Second quarter 	 32 1,152A38 76 1,094,098 56 1 s35  

Third quarter 	 21 593,328 Il 537,363 82 7% 

Fourth quarter 	 37 5,022,356 8o 767,343 12 20 

Total, 15o5 	  xx3 $4,015,850 63 $2,962,220 87 56 

Park Department 	 139 10 71  
Police Department 	 II9 42  28 
Department of Charities 	 102 7 34 
Health Department 	 75 24 35 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	 74 7 12 
Street Cleaning Department. 	 69 3 51 
Department of Correction. 	 45 36 
Department of Bridges. 29 8 15 
Building Department 	  21 
Finance Department 	  18 
Armory Board 	  16 3 2 
Trustees, College of The City of New 

York 	  13 2 2 
Aqueduct Commissioners. 	 6 2 
Board of Elections 	  4 
Disciplinary 	Training 	School 	for 

Boys 	  2 
Trustees, Normal College 	 2 2 
Sheriff, Kings County.... 	 2 
Board of City Record 	  I 4 

I 

I 

3,062 
	

376 

 

714 

59 
39 
20 
I0 

3 

17 

Finance Department 	  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity 
Borough Presidents 	  
Police Department 	  
Dock Department 	  
Board of Education 	  
Department of Taxes and Assessments 	 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	 
Mayor 	  
Tenement House Commission 	  
Fire Department 	  
Park Department 	  
Building Department 	  
Health Department 	  
Department of Bridges 	  
Department of Public Works 	  
Department of Charities 	  
Street Cleaning Department 	  
Municipal Civil Service Commission 	  
Aqueduct Commissioners 	  
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 
City Chamberlain 	 
Department of Correction 	 
Board of Assessors 	 
City Clerk 	  
Sinking Fund Commissioners 
Bureau of Licenses 	 
Register 	  
Board of Coroners 	 
Board of Aldermen 	 
Commissioners of Accounts 	 
Attorney-General 	  
Board of Elections 	  
Armory Board 	  
Trustees, College of The City of New York 
Board of City Record 	  
Board of County Canvassers 	  

399 County Clerk 	  
8 Receiver of Taxes 	  

Department of Sewers 	  
	 Municipal Explosives Commission 	  

Board of City Magistrates 	  
408 District Attorney 	  
	 Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School for Boys 

Brooklyn Grade Crossing Commission 	 

Number of 
Opinions 

Rendered. 

t,o2 

77 
59 
56 
55 
52 
36 
31  
30 
20 
19 
17 
IS 
13 
12 
II 
II 
I0 
IO 
I0 

9 
8 
8 
7 
6 
5 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 

1,705 

One hundred preliminary abstracts of awards and assessments were prepared and 
placed on file for the hearing of objections during 1905. In these the preliminary 

32 
awards amount to $6,624,951.15, and the preliminary assessments for benefit to 
$4,209,6404.01. 

One hundsed and eleven bills of costs of the Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment were prepared, taxing costs at $523,558.03. In each one of these cases a 
summary of the work done by the Commissioners, and a summary of the office ex-
penses was prepared and submitted to you for your approval. 

16 	The following miscellaneous work was done during the year : 

/ 
First 

Quarter. 
Second 

Quarter. 
Third 

Quarter. 
Fourth 
Quarter. Total. 

Opinions and letters of advice drafted 	 471  477 378  484 1,910 

Motions to extend time 	  36 0 3 2  150  293 

Other motions 	  304 457 151 408  1,320 

Orders entered 	  570 544 176 547 1,437 

Objections received 	  1,113 832 433 270 2,658 

Meetings of Commissioners 	  5,864 2,304 1,0058 2,109 7,345 

Folios of testimony 	  68,736 95,074 48,545 80,349 288,708 

Commissioners appointed 	  9 62 27 41  1 39 

Appeals argued, Court of Appeals 	  a / I / 5 

Appeals argued, Appellate Division 	  3 6 i 2 12 

Appeals pending 	  54 6a 6a 72 74 
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BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS-(Continued). 

About 306 proceedings are still pending, the status of which is as follows : 
Final reports signed  	31  
Final instructions received  	39 
Hearing or considering objections 	31  
Preliminary abstracts in course of preparation 	41  
Awaiting final maps  	it 
Considering or taking testimony 	7o 
Awaiting damage maps  	83 

Of the 306 proceedings now in the Bureau, 7o have been practically completed and 
tot are active, in which the taking of testimony and hearing of objections is going on. 

Forty-one preliminary abstracts of awards and assessments are being prepared, and 
hearings will take place in these proceedings in a short time. 

Ninety-four proceedings are awaiting maps, and these maps are coming in in 
fairly reasonable time. 

In 40 cases resolutions to open streets and rule maps have been received, and 
applications for the appointment of Commissioners in these 4o proceedings will be 
made this month. Additional resolutions have been received, in which application 
will have to be made for the appointment of Commissioners as soon as the rule maps 
are received. 

The following is a summary of the work done for the two years ending Decem-
ber 31, 1905: 

Reports Confirmed. 

Miles of 
Year. 	 Number. Awards. Assessments. Street 

Acquired. 

1904 

 

89 $4,537,370 42  $2,343,101  88 

 

1905 

Total 
	202 $8,553,261 05 $5,305,322 75 

Preliminary Abstracts Filed for Objections. 

Year. 	 Number. Awards. Assessments. 

1904 
	 99 	$4,903,202 67 	$4,941,438  43 

1905 	 too 	6,624,951 15 	4,299,604 01 

Total 	199 	$11,528,153 82 	$9,241,042  44 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS-(Continued). 

Miscellaneous. 

1904. 	1905. 	Total. 

Commissioners appointed  	42 	139 	IS' 

Appeals argued, Court of Appeals 	12 	5 	17 

Appeals argued, Appellate Division 	1 4 	12 	26 

Appeals pending  	52 	72 	72  
Proceedings pending  	264 	 306 	306 

Motions to extend time 	357 	293 	 65o 

Other motions  	1,065 	1,320 	2,888 
Orders entered  	1,407 	1,437 	2,844 

Objections received  	2,789 	2,658 	5.447 

Opinions and letters of advice drafted 	2,172 	1,910 	4,082 

Meetings of Commissioners 	6,604 	7,345 	13,949 
Folios of testimony 	  240,255 	288,708 	528,963 

34 
118 
62 
II 
81 

The additional proceedings to be instituted are classified as follows: 
Manhattan  	1 
Queens  	25 
Richmond . 	 1 
The Bronx  	to 

In view of this situation it is imperative that steps should be taken at once to 
increase the office force of the Bureau of Street Openings, so as to handle not only 
the additional proceedings instituted, but to decrease, if possible, the number of pend-
ing proceedings at the end of the year. For this purpose I recommend that authority 
be obtained either from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment or from the Legis-
lature to make this increase as speedily as possible. 

Yours respectfully, 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Assistant Corporation Counsel in Charge of Bureau of Street Openings. 

113 	4,015,890 63 	2,962,220 87 

On December 31, 1904, there were 264 proceedings pending, and on December 31, 
1905, 306 proceedings were pending, an increase of 42. 

Notwithstanding 113 proceedings were confirmed during the year and it reports 
were submitted for confirmation, applications are to be made this month for 37 addi-
tional proceedings, making an increase at this date of 79 proceedings pending. 

37 	 The proceedings pending on December 31, 1905, are classified by boroughs as 
follows : 

56 	Manhattan 	  
The Bronx 	  
Queens 	  

93 	Richmond 	  
Brooklyn 	  

REPORT OF THE BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 35, 

REPORTS CONFIRMED. 

First Quarter. 

1905. 

Title. 
Date of 

Confirmation. 
Linear 
Feet. Awards. Assessments. Taxed Costs. 

Parcels 
Acquired. 

City Lots 
Acquired. 

Parcels 
Assessed. 

City Lots 
Assessed. 

East One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street, from Locust avenue to the 
East river. 	(As to awards.) 	  Jan. 	4, 	1905 442 .885 $81,199 93 $2,520 34 6 10.629 

West One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, from Eleventh avenue to 
Fort Washington avenue 	  

Spencer place, from East One Hundred and Fiftieth street to New 
Jan. 	4, 1905 739.08  29,246 04 $33,375 04 4,129 00 24 17.738 154 326 

York Central and Hudson River Railroad 	 
Bassford avenue, from East One Hundred and Eighty-second street to 

Jan. 	4, 1905 158.41 3,08477 5,174 69 2,089 92 4 1.551 62 104.58 

Third avenue 	  
East One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street, from Washington avenue 

Jan. 	11, 	1905 1,113.465 69,452 87 65,952 20 4,923 57 40 26.688 246 329 
to Third avenue. 	(As to awards.) 	  Jan. 	z7, 1905 302.01 35,821  46 4,027 04 7 6.181 	 

Canal place, 	from 	East One Hundred and 	Thirty-eighth 	street 	to 
East One Hundred and Forty-fourth street. 	(Damage No. 4 and 
subdivision) 	  Jan. 	31, 	1905 202,460 37 23,558  42 40 

Randall 	avenue, 	from 	Truxton 	street and 	Leggett 	avenue 	to 	the 
Bronx river. 	(As to awards) 	  Feb. 	,o, 	1905 5,293.95 89,094 55 6,421 63 29 213.163 	 

Exterior street, 	from East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to 
Gerard avenue, at Cheever place 	  Mar. 17, 1905 1,475.335 290,674 09 56,835 25 7,252 	15 9 30.671 170 2,750 

Barretto street, from Westchester avenue to Edgewater road (except 
Damages Nos. 1 and 2 and assessments for benefit) 	  Mar. 15, 1905 6,780.73 123,752 41 5,896 76 32 162.713 

Summit avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first street to 
East One Hundred and Sixty-sixth street. 	(Supplemental and 
amended report, Damage No. 33 and assessments for benefit.) 	 Mar. to, 1905 1,000 00 22,522 20 146 353.928 

Grand Boulevard and Concourse. 	(Supplemental and amended report 
as to fifth section, Damages Nos. 6o8 and 609.) 	  Mar. ,o, 1905 1,636 05 2 

Cambrelling avenue, from Grote street to St. John s College. 	(Supple. 
mental and amended report, 	Damage No. 	to and assessments 
for benefit) 	  Mar. 13, 1905 3,394 18 55,585 42  199 424 

East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street, from Brook avenue to 
German place, and from German place to 	St. Ann's avenue. 
(Supplemental and amended report.) 	  Mar. 24, 1905 465.87 17,802 46 21,63o 88 3,828 42 6 6.956 62 119.03 

Macomb 's road, from Jerome avenue to Aqueduct avenue. 	(Assess. 
ments for benefit.) 	 .. Mar. 30, 1905 45,009 33 459 2,676.75 

Townsend avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventieth street to 
East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street. 	(As to awards.).... Mar. 31, 1905 3,474.1 5 53,189 29 5,811 	58 66 83.38o 

Total 	   	20,245.85 $1,001,808 47 $306,085 01 $70,458 83 227 599.670 1.498 7,083.288 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

REPORTS CONFIRMED. 

First Quarter. 

Date of Linear Parcels City Lots Parcels City Lots 
Title. Confirmation. Feet. Awards. Assessments. Taxed Costs. Acquired. Acquired. Assessed. Assessed. 

Sixty-eighth street, from Fort Hamilton avenue to Shore road 	 
Eighth street, from Eighth avenue to Prospect Park, West (Ninth 

avenue), as to benefit Nos. 78, 79, 82 and 83 	  

Jan. 	4, 

Jan. 	12, 

1 905 

1905 

7,595.77 $93,164 00 $96,621 76 

x6,399 65 

$3,457 76 98 182.298 126 

4 

541 . 077 

Park place, from Utica avenue to East New York avenue 	 Feb. 17, 1906 4,327.17 13,624 39 16,154 49 2,530 10 40 121.16 141 406.72 
East Seventeenth street, from Avenue S to Gravesend Neck road, 

except Damage No. 2 	  Mar. io, 1905 21,715 	13 5,049 30 

Starr street, from Knickerbocker avenue to St. Nicholas avenue 	 Mar. 14, 1905 3,605.63 17,731 42  19,641 37 1,909 95 48  43.27 62 18844 

Sixteenth avenue, from Flatbush line to Eighty-fourth street 	 Mar. 16, 1905 21,117.05 59,028 00 61,301 03 2,273 03 48 333-71  1,17/ 2,393.44 
New York avenue, from Canarsie avenue to Newkirk avenue 	 Mar. 20, 1905 3,317.85 2,731 98 4,390  74 1,658 76 98 52.6o 110 112.72 

New York avenue, from Malbone street to Church avenue 	 Mar. 31, 1905 9.594.42  37.794 27 42,821 32 5,027 05 99 153.37 36x 806.77 

Total 	  49.558.00  $245,788.49 $257,330  36 $21,905 95 431  866 1,975 4.399 

202 



Title. Awards. 
Date of 	Linear 

Confirmation. 	Feet. 

	

Parcels City Lots Parcels 	City Lots 
Assessments. 	Taxed Costs. 	Acquired. Acquired. Assessed. 	Assessed. 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS-(Continued). 

REPORTS CONFIRMED. 

Second Quarter. 

A new street, between Bay View avenue and Eldert avenue, from 
the Southern Boulevard to the southern property line of the New 
York and Rockaway Beach Railroad, Queens 	Apr. 5, 5905 	260.305 

	

810,503 Oo 	$13,426 52 	$2,923 52 	 6 	5.177 	III 	235 Webster avenue, from East river to Jackson avenue, Queens. (As 
to awards.) 	Apr. 5, 1905 	6,285.98 

	

37,937 84 	 10,056 91 	137 	191.87 
Evelyn place, from Jerome avenue to Aqueduct avenue 	Apr. 17, 1905 	803.13 
East One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street, from Washington avenue 	 451  73 	3,235 28 	2.783 55 	 8 	19.275 	133 	190 

to Third avenue. (Assessments for benefit.) 	Apr. 19, 1905 	 38,218 so 	 184 	239 East One Hundred and Sixty-second street, from Jerome avenue to 
the Concourse. (Last partial report.) 	Apr. 20 , 1905 	 • 	 

	

212 	1,381 
Findlay avenue. from East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to 

East One Hundred and Seventieth street 	Apr. 24, 1905 	3,252.65 	78,322 51 	80,276 49 	1,953 98 	 17 	81.161 	276 	1,987 Harrison avenue, from Tremont avenue to East One Hundred and 
Eighty-first street  	Apr. 24, 1905 	1,913.77 	43,299 30 	45,524 51 	2,225 21 	 12 	46.795 	91 	56o 

Jessup place, from Boscobel avenue to Marcher avenue 	May 6, tgos 	903.71 	18,878 74 	23,063 34 	4,184 to 	19 	21.689 	162 	707 
Exterior street, from Cromwell's creek to East One Hundred and 

Fiftieth street. (As to assessments for benefit.) 	May 6, 1905 	 223,114 37 	 305 	2,645 

Edgewater road, from Westchester avenue to Garrison avenue 	May 12, 1905 	4,850.54 	55,205 14 	55,939 85 	4,734 71 	 12 	97.816 	152 	1,094 
Bathgate avenue, from Wendover avenue to East One Hundred and 

Eighty-eighth street. (Last partial report.) 	May x5, 1905 	 185,938 o6 	 1,266 	1,989 
East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, from Third avenue to 

Bronx street. (Last partial report, except Benefit No. 1025.) 	May 18, zsios 	 142,972 22 	 1,185 	2,519 West Farms road, from Southern Boulevard and Westchester avenue 
to Boston road. (As to Damage Nos. 20A, 35B, 47A, 57B and 
6oA.)  	 May 18, 1905 	 6,987 oo 	 5 

Dawson street, from Craven street to Intervale avenue. (Supple- 
mental and amended report.) 	June 9, 1905 	1,382.035 	98,41 5 04 	92,985 57 	3,023 76 	 3 	52.031 	2 53 	6o6 

Northern avenue, from East One Hundred and Eighty-first street to 
a point 775 feet northerly. (Supplemental and amended re- 
port.)  	 June 20, rgos 	770.265 	35,358 96 	43,564 79 	8,205 83 	 7 	18.474 	22 	348  

Palmer avenue, from Heberton avenue to Richmond avenue, Rich- 
mond  	June 20, 1905 	640.40 	 1,216 35 	2,423 07 	1,206 72 	 15 	12.785 	25 	97 

East One Hundred and Eighty-second street, from Park avenue to 
Bassford avenue, and from Washington avenue to Third avenue. 	June 29, 1905 	1,044.875 	6,505 00 	 9,417 16 	2,912 16 	 6 	21.032 	132 	254 

Trinity avenue, from Westchester avenue to East One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth street. (As to awards.) 	June 29, 1905 	3,855.64 	145,523 45 	 15,467 01 	69 	95.146 	 

Oak Tree place, from Lafontaine avenue to Hughes avenue. (First 
partial report.) 	 June 26, 1905 	477.64 	19,213 6o 	 4,619 89 	 6 	9.553 	 

Woodlawn road, from Jerome avenue to Bronx river. (Except Dam- 
age No. 2 and assessments for benefit.) 	May 15, 1905 	3,446.45 	63,945 03 	 20 	176.896 	 

Oakland place, from Belmont avenue to Prospect avenue 	June 23, 1905 	810.885 	3,276 27 	4,926 19 	1,649 92 	 5 	16.218 	174 	233.70 
Carter avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-third street to 

Tremont avenue. (As to awards.)  	June 30, 1905 	1,669.74 	103,381 47 	37,191 61 	8,479 04 	37 	40.074 	103 	477.34 

Total 	32,368.015 	8728,420 43 	$1,002,217 53 	$74,426 81 	384 	905.992 	4,786 	15,562.04 

• All on City of New York. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

REPORTS CONFIRMED. 

Second Quarter. 

Title. 
Date of 	Linear 

Confirmation. 	Feet. Awards. 
Parcels 	City Lots Parcels 	City Lots 

Assessments. 	Taxed Costs. 	Acquired. Acquired. Assessed. 	Assessed. 

Kingston avenue, from Winthrop street to Malbone street 	  

	

East Fourteenth street, from Kings Highway to land of water works 	 

	

East Seventeenth street, from Avenue S to Gravesend Neck road 	 
(Damage No. 2 and assessment for benefit.) 	  

An addition to Prospect Park at the Willink Entrance 	  

Gatling place, from Eighty-sixth street to Ninety-second street 	 
Fifty-sixth street. from old City line to a point 52o feet southeast 

of Eighth avenue 	  

Glenmore avenue, from Eldert's lane to county line 	  

Eleventh avenue, from Fifty-ninth street to Eighty-third street 	 

East Fifth street, from Fort Hamilton avenue to Ditmas avenue 	 

Hawthorne street, from Nostrand avenue to Albany avenue 	 

Apr. r8, 1905 	4,833.79 	82,948  00 	84,805 31 	81,857 31 	83 	75.38 	221 	384.85 

Apr. z8, 1905 	8,137.88 	14,032 00 	16,245 62 	2,213 62 	 82 	97.655 	84 	288.90 

June 8, 1905 	3,123.065 	22,443 11 	 27,492 41 	5,049 30 	92 	99.938 	87 	216.80 

	

June 8, 1905 301,877.99 	352,888 6o 	 5,159 04 	31 	120.751 	 

June 10, 1905 	2,808.39 	10,893 54 	14,139 93 	3,246  39 	51 	28.09 	58 	116.81 

June 12, 1905 	2,390.00 	 1,134 00 	 2,027 84 	 893 84 	73 	28.68 	81 	93.2 

June 14, 1905 	1,396.78 	 7,100 00 	 8,063 77 	963 77 	 3 	16.65 	11 	205.588 

June 14, 1905 	11,720.72 	10,944 53 	13,224 20 	2,279 67 	 78 	188.17 	 926 	1,497.2 

June 17, 1905 	12,434.77 	 20 93 	1,408 32 	1,387 39 	298 	149.22 	350 	348.75 
June 17, 1905 	2,915.69 	 1,783 62 	4,473 63 	2,690 01 	 7 	69.96 	256 	244.34 

Total 	  49,761.00 	8424,188 33 	$91,881 03 	$2 5,740  34 	798 	874 + 	207 + 	8,396 + 

REPORTS CONFIRMED. 

Third Quarter. 

	

Parcels City Lots Parcels 	City Lots 
Date of 	Linear 	Awards. 	Assessments. 	Taxed Costs. 	Acquired. Acquired. Assessed. 	Assessed. 

Title. 	 Confirmation. 	Feet. 

A triangular strip of land along Marcher avenue at the junction 
of East One Hundred and Sixty-eighth street and Woodycrest 
avenue  	July 10, 1905 	228.215 	0 	 $13,470 77 3.745 78 	 $1,558 32 	 6 	3.887 	146 	415.88 

Orchard street, from Sedgwick avenue to Boscobel avenue. (Re 
775 79 closing streets.)  	July 10, 1905 	717.89 	1,600 oo 	2,375 79 	 1 	 4 	53.60 

Grant avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first street to East 
July ro, 1905 	4,475.28 	106,792 76 	 5,888 28 One Hundred and Seventieth street. (As to awards.) 	 28 	107.446 	 

Walton street (East One Hundred and Ninety-ninth street), from 
July to, 1905 	441.565 	 5,596 53 Webster avenue to Marion avenue 	 3,950 33 	 7 	8.831 	21 	108.20 

Grote street, from East One Hundred and Eighty-second street to 

	

18,570 32 	

1,646 20 

Southern Boulevard  	July TO, 1905 	1,199.35 	15,617 17 	 2,953 15 	25 	27.345 	

265 	

. 619.28 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, from Webster avenue to 

Grand Boulevard and Concourse 	July 14, 1905 	1,826.83 	

2,264 92 	

22 	52.939 	

2,:::::: 
Leggett avenue, from Prospect avenue to Randall avenue. (Supple- 	

54,553 50 

84,403 35 mental and amended last partial report.) 	July 15, 1905 	 511  75 	 187 

July is, 1905 	4,275.09 	

55,541 27 

	

103.011 	 1,361.21 Hoe street, from West Farms road to Boston road 	 44.404 95 	 8,538 05 	 11 	 736 
Belmont place, from Third avenue to Arthur avenue. (Supplemental 	

52,943 00 

1,536.00 and amended report as to assessments for benefit.) 	July 21, 1905 	 8,316 56 	 724 

	

6,665 62 	 21.271 	 80.00 Forrest avenue, from Brook avenue to Manor road, Richmond 	July 28, 1905 	1,061.78 	 13 	 139 
East Two Hundred and Fifth street, from Jerome avenue to Mosholu 

	

692.345 	

18,098 82 	 266.18 parkway, South. (Supplemental and amended report.) 	July 29, 1905 	

4:000  70 

	

350 00 	 1 48 
Macomb's road, from Jerome avenue to East One Hundred and 

Seventieth street.- (As to awards.) 	Aug. 2, 1905 	 26,977 130 8 	12.93 
Audubon avenue, from One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street to 

Fort George avenue. (Supplemental and amended report as to 	

5,837 48 

Awards Nos. 43, 44, 47, 48, 54, 56, 58, 59, 61, 69, 70, 78,  79 
and 80.)  	Sept. 26, 1905 	 53,151  57 	 1,995 57 	14 

Coster street, from Hunt's Point road to Edgewater road. (All 
Sept. 28, 1905 	4,731.475 	100,071 20 	99,931  71 	3,193 84 Awards confirmed except Damage No. 23.) 	 24 

	

 113,555 	124  
Monterey avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 

	

2,898 24 	

1,462.00 

street to East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, and from 
26.166 East One Hundred and Eightieth street to Quarry road 	Sept. 28, 1905 	1. ogo 	42,441 56 	45,339 80 	 7 

	

117.08 	

197 
Purdy street, from Flushing avenue to Rater avenue, Queens. 

Sept 29, :905 	4,181.295 	 2,856 72 	

487.57 

(Awards.)  	 42 

298.20 Hoyt avenue, from Flushing avenue to East river, Queens 	Sept. 29, 1905 	4,162.22 	 9,169 36 	3,328  47 . 	33 	162.536 	329 

43.335 41 

Total 	27,994.425 	$527,151 36 	84192435 13 	847,091 14 	241 	756.997 	3,267 	9,670.99 
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BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

REPORTS CONFIRMED. 

Third Quarter. 

Title. 
Date of 

Confirmation. 
Linear 
Feet. Awards. Assessments. Taxed Costs. 

Parcels 
Acquired. 

City Lots 
Acquired. 

Parcels 
Assessed. 

City Lots 
Assessed. 

Malta street, from New Lots avenue to Vienna avenue 	 July 	28, 1905 2,880 $2,235 70 $3,457 22 $1,221 	52 too 33.79 1 33 97.79 

Hart street, from Irving avenue to Borough line 	  July 	28, 1905 4,000.38 8,127 25 9,578 70 1 .45 1 	45 77 48.25 go 130.66 

East Nineteenth street, from Voorhies lane to Emmons avenue 	 Aug. 	4, 1905 2,958.11 28,764 64 32,928 46 4,163 82 28 35.708 35 111.6 

Freeman street, from Provost street to Whale Creek canal 	 Aug. 28, 1905 1,466.62 27,049 16 29,374 73 2,325 57 2 17.599 743 1,209.48  

Total 	  17,305+ $66,176 75 $75,330 	1 1 $9,162 36 207 135+ 1,001 1,549+ 

REPORTS CONFIRMED. 

Fourth Quarter. 

Title. 
Date of 

Confirmation. 
Linear 
Feet. Awards. Assessments. Taxed Costs. 

Parcels 
Acquired. 

City Lots 
Acquired. 

Parcels 
Assessed. 

City Lots 
Assessed, 

Tier avenue, from North street to Main street, City Island 	 
East One Hundred and Ninety-third street, 	from 	Jerome 	avenue 

NOV. 	4, 1905 667.29 $13,173 	21 $16,739 	ii $3,565 90  9 13.346 III 389.95 

to 	the 	Concourse 	  Nov. TO, 1905 722.T5 37,604 37 40,501 	35 2.896 98 5 14.456 14 194.20 
Walton street, from Webster avenue to Marion avenue. 	(Re closing 

Orchard 	street.) 	  Nov. t6, 1905 406.33 24,649 11 13,266 00 2.478 64 7 2 25.54 
West One Hundred and Seventieth street, from Kingsbridge road 

to Haven avenue. 	(Assessments for benefit.) 	  NOV. 22, 1905 26,999 47 233 356.60 
West One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventy-third 	street, 	from 	Broadway to  

Fort Washington avenue 	  Nov. 22, 1905 430 .33 68,356 o8 71,682 29 3,326 21 10.328 260 483.72 
East One Hundred and Sixty-sixth street, from Webster avenue to 

Morris avenue 	  Nov. 23, 1905 1,146.05 45,510 70 48,281 	18 2,770 48 27.505 67 426.28 
West 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventy-fifth 	street, 	from 	Broadway 	to 

Fort Washington avenue 	  NOV. 23, 1905 368.41 

904.315 

62,0,8 00 65,381 20 3,363 20 2 8.839 181 546.14 

Elm street, from DeBevoise avenue to East river 	  Nov. 24. 1905 3,855.945 29,474 68 32,682 21 3,207 53 43 92.629 309 403. 80  

Albany road, from Bailey avenue to Van Cortlandt Park 	  Nov. 24, 1905 53,276 93 264 1,309 
Sherman avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street to 

East One Hundred and Sixty-eighth street 	  NOV. 25. 1905 1,938.165 40,635 00 42,481 23 1,846 23 10 46.500 88 162.54 
St. Nicholas avenue, 	at its junction with Nagle avenue and 	Dyck- 

man 	street 	  Nov. 25, 1905 83,548  50  3,635 72 2 6.358 	 
East One Hundred and Sixty-eighth street, from River avenue to the 

Concourse. 	(Re closing Gerard avenue) 	  NOV. 25, 1905 2,155 26 4,743 03 2,587 77 4 23 6o 
East Two Hundred and Sixth 	street, 	from 	Mosholu 	parkway to 

the Concourse 	  NOV. 25, 1905 576.835 12,996 71 17,439 63 4,442 92 20 13.709 158 208.80 

Buchanan place, from Aqueduct avenue to Jerome avenue 	  NOV. 25, 1905 2,704 00 5.632 38 2,928 38 7 21.703 84 189.56 
East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, from Prospect avenue 

to Crotona avenue 	  Dec. 	9, 1905 564.20 1,252 o6 3,358 21 2,106 	15 2 11.284 86 65.12 
West Two Hundred and Fifteenth street. from Kingsbridge road to 

Harlem 	river. 	(Assessments 	for 	benefit.) 	  Dec. 	9, 19o5 10,808 6o 67 105 

A triangular strip of land at Westchester avenue and Trinity avenue Dec. 	9, 1905 64.40 1.331 	67 1,111 	31 890  95 0.233 347 450.72 

Cabinet street, from Jackson avenue to Broadway. Queens 	 Dec. 	22, 1905 846.18 3,296 00 4,299 96  1.003 96 5 21.508 87 70.60 
East One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street, from Prospect avenue to 

Southern Boulevard 	  Dec. 	14, 7.905 299.75 3.854 22 5.501  40  1,647 	18 3 7. 194 84 245.90 
Mapes avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 

to East One Hundred and Eighty-second street 	  Dec. 20, 1905 1,889.57 28,166 40 32,015 05 3.848 65 73 43.910  293 642.34 
Hillside avenue, at its intersection with Nagle avenue and Dyckman 

street 	  Dec. 22, 1905 54.125 3,850 00 1,940 04 1 .323 
Sheridan avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street to 

East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street 	  Dec. 22, 1905 2,071.54 44,581  03 46.842 91 2.261 88 7 50.295 105 972.30 

Total 	  16,805.585 $509,157 00 $543,043 45 $50,748 77 213 390.120 2,863 7,308.11 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

REPORTS CONFIRMED. 

Fourth Quarter. 

Title. 
Date of 

Confirmation. 
Linear 
Feet. Awards. Assessments. Taxed Costs. 

Parcels 
Acquired. 

City Lots 
Acquired. 

Parcels 
Assessed. 

City Lots 
Assessed. 

Public place, bounded by Myrtle avenue, Knickerbocker avenue and 
Bleecker street 	  

Jefferson street, from Irving avenue to Cypress avenue 	  

East 	Thirty-seventh 	street, 	between 	Canarsie 	lane 	and 	Paerdegat 
Basin 	  

Eighty-second street, from Twelfth avenue to Seventeenth avenue 	 

rt Bay Thirty-fourth street, from Eighty-sixth street to Cropsey avenue 	 

East Thirteenth street, from Avenue T to Gravesend Neck road 	 

Vandam street, from Meeker avenue to Bridgewater street 	  

Dahlgreen place, from Eighty-sixth street to United States Govern- 
went Reservation 	  

Eleventh avtnue, from Fifteenth street to Terrace place 	  

Bedford avenue, from Eastern parkway to Flatbush avenue 	 

Sunset park, between Forty-third and Forty-fourth streets and Fifth 
and 	Seventh 	avenues 	  

West Third street, from Sheepshead Bay road to Canal avenue 	 

Butler street, from Flatbush avenue to Nostrand avenue 	  

Seventeenth avenue, from Flatbush avenue to Bath avenue 	  

Sherman street, from south side of Reeves place, formerly Adams 
street, to dividng line between the land of the Windsor Terrace 
Land Association and land late of Thomas Murphy 	  

	

Total 	  

Oct. 	19, 1905 

Oct. 	23, 1905 

Oct. 	23, 	1905 

Oct. 	23, 1905 

Oct. 	31, 	1905 

Nov. 27, 1905 

NOV. 27, 1905 

Nov. 29, 1905 

Nov. 254 1905 

Dec. 	19, 	1905 

Dec. 	27, 	1905 

Dec. 28, 1905 

Dec. 29, i905 

Dec. 29, 	1905 

Dec. 	29, 1 905 

166.90 

3,325.05 

4,379•56 

7,980.00 

4,461.37 

2,430.53 

2,086.38 

5,217.40 

1,640 .30  

19,358.10 

2,960.00 

2,953.08 

2,387.00 

24,278.95 

341.48 

$7,000 00 

19,849 88 

1,309 8o 

25,188 00 

3,723 01 

26 343 9 50  94 

18,855 00 

314,255 20 

11,600 oo 

5.930  00 

28,236 25 

	

40,855 	19 

	

4,87 1 	65 

1 3'3 

 

17,927 38 

 

$8,082 54 

22,627 26 

2,187 97 

27,573 86 

15,225 86 

5,894 1 0 

1,298 75 

22,645 04 

24,485 48 

8,360 16 

35,218 45 

446:60:: :64 

$1,082 54 

2,777 38  

878 17 

2,385 86 

	

7,891 	36 

	

2,171 	09 

1,034 81 

3,790 0,..4 

33,234 87 

	

1,137 	15 

2,430 16 

6,982 20 

3,795 37 

1,1 77 94 

1  

40  

15 1 

40 

1 40  

42 

5 1  

125 

53 

283 

34 

74 

74 

64 

5 

0.955 

39.896 

95 .76 

756 3 

58.333 

25.86 

58.416 

52.399 

314.50 

154.13 

29.857 

57.288 

384.60 

2.57 

266 

53 

175 

40 

144 

75 

72 

102 

1 41  

79 

180 

1,404 

158 

211:4940.E 

280.00 

159.72 

172.86 

68.48 

226.16 

122.77 

:1507:07: 

2,405.79 

147.92 

85,566.10 $513,199 80  $224,299 67 $7 1,327 04 1,177 1,380.592 2,889 4,496.27 

Reports Submitted. 
------- 

Title. 
Moved for 

Confirmation. 
Linear 
Feet. Awards. Assessments. Taxed Costs. 

Parcels 
Acquired. 

City Lots 
Acquired. 

Parcels 
Assessed. 

City Lots 
Assessed. 

Woodlawn road, from Jerome avenue to Bronx Park. (Damage No. 
2 and assessments for benefit.) 	  

Trinity avenue, from Westchester avenue to East One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth street. (Assessments for benefit.) 	  

Briggs avenue, from East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street to Briggs 
	road. (Supplemental and amended report as to 

assessments for benefit.) 	  

Mar. 24, 1905 	1,800.00 

Apr. 18, 1905 

Dec. 8, 1905 

 

$10,625 00 

 

	

$74,528  86 	 22.67 	305 	1,994.65 

	

156,373 8o 	$8,127 o6 	 2,734 	3,780.60 

	

48.722 09 	 334 	1,070.31 

     

     

                   

                   

Total 

 

1,800.00 	$10,625 00 $2750,624 75 	$8,127 o6 	 1 	22.67 	3,373 	6,845.56 
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Canal place, from East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street to East 
One Hundred and Forty-fourth street. (Last partial) 	  

East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, from Southern Boulevard 
to east side of Austin place. (Last partial) 	  

Oak Tree place, from La Fontaine avenue to Hughes avenue. (As to 
assessments for benefit) 	  

William street, from Graham avenue to Thirteenth street, Queens 	 

Wolcott avenue, from the Boulevard to Purdy street, Queens 	 

Borden avenue, from Greenpoint avenue to Bradley avenue, Queens 	 

Blackwell street, from Jackson avenue to Graham avenue. Queens 	 

Robbins avenue, from the Southern Boulevard to St. Mary's Park. 
(Supplemental and amended abstract as to assessments for benefit) 

Morris Park avenue, from West Farms road to Bear Swamp road, and 
lands of the Morris Park Race Course 	  

Pomeroy street, from Jackson avenue to Riker avenue, Queens 	 

Ditmars avenue, from Steinway avenue to the East river 	  
West One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, from St. Nicholas avenue 

to Edgecombe road. (Supplemental and amended abstract as to 
assessments for benefit) 	  

Fairview avenue, from Eleventh avenue to Broadway 	  

Ninth avenue, from Flushing avenue to Jackson avenue, Queens 	 

Lathrop street, from Broadway to Jackson avenue, Queens 	  

Blackwell street, from Broadway to Woolsey avenue, Queens 	  

Seventeenth avenue (Oakley street), from Wilson avenue to Flushing 

avenue, Queens 	  

88,902 13 	105.588 73 

51 00 

:2,166 56 

7,250 00 

59,351  00 

3,100 00 

,,6,o 12 

13,241 22 

2,766 50 

202,262 50 

9,699 05 

2,192 35 

7,250 00 

88,503 55 

6,125 42 

5. , 3 ,  24 

16,631 96 

681.421 00 

6,077 85 

226,79 21 

17,552 21 

	

63,468 85 	76,863 02 

	

3,o8o on 	101,225 85 

6,263 73 

	  $1,945,000 00 

	

12,149 48 	21,892 48 

43,000 00 

	

34,879 57 	57,366 10 

	

1,821 49 	4,739 76 

	

16,865 04 	22,983 35 

	

34,266 00 	33,466 00 

84,247 47 

61,968 19 

200,326 63 

223,757 44 

38,744 42  

45,62 5 22 

3,200 00 

50,426 16 

, 700 00 

7,188 62 

276,059 go 

265,840 20 

50,386 88 

177,592 72 

6,598 88 

61,802 so 

2,000 00 

$712,950  07 $3,016,944 43 
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BUREAU OF STREET OrENINGS-(Continued). 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Reports Submitted. 

Title. 

Moved for 
Confirmation. 

Linear 
Feet. Awards. Assessments. Taxed Costs. 

Parcels 
Acquired. 

City Lots 
Acquired. 

Parcels 
Assessed. 

City Lots 
Assessed. 

Bay 	Ridge parkway, between 	Sixty-sixth 	and 	Sixty-seventh 	streets. 
and extending 434 feet to a point midway between Eighth and 

Ninth avenues 	  Oct. 25,  1905 874.52 $19,465 85 $2,332 85 4 45.475 	 

Narrows avenue, from Seventy-first street to Shore road 	  Oct. 31, 1905 9,792 .48  1 58,034 84 $163.309 30  5,274 46 6z 156.569 534 1,613.60 

Sixth avenue, from Sixtieth street to Fort Hamilton avenue 	  Nov. 16, 1905 12,214.58 117,923 	17 123,725 	13 5,8ot 96 66 194.48  373 1,438.97 

Ninth avenue, from Thirty-seventh street to Bay Ridge avenue 	 Nov. 20, 1905 16,436.56 46,268 21 50,154 99 3,886 78 75 264.58 844 1,725.88 

Public park, bounded by Fulton street, Chauncey street. Lewis avenue 
and Stuyvesant avenue 	  Dec. 26, zgos 824.96 284,274 7 1  11,943 97 41  34.605 	 

Eightieth street, from Narrows avenue to Fourteenth avenue 	  Dec. 26,  1905 19,062.01 48,480 03 53,119 74 4,639 71 72  231.23 383 810.17 

Fifty-fifth street, from old City line to Kouwenhoven lane 	  Dec. 28, 1905 8,436 .84 15,335 	57 17,865 	55 2,529 98 183 101.24 223 299.83 

Eighty-fifth street, from Narrows avenue to Fifth avenue; from Fort 
Hamilton avenue to Tenth avenue; from Twelfth avenue to Waters 
avenue; from Fifteenth avenue to Sixteenth avenue, and from 
Eighteenth 	avenue to 	Stillwell 	avenue 	  Oct 15, 1905 12,892.54 30,976 17 33,960 73 2,984 56 56 309. 853 741  937.60 

Total 	  80,534.49 $720,758 55 $442,135 44 $39,394 27 559 1,338.032 3.098 6,826.05 

Proceedings. 

Final Instructions Received. 

$7,805 99 

2,730 54 

17,066 78 

2,777 00 

9,318  05 

5 00 

7,990  77 

76,668 25 

33,626 97 

248,687 8o 

78,000 00 

71,684 00 

34,000 00 

30,433 42  

80,963 02 

98,805 21 

19,770 50 

337,005 73 

26,609 82 

505,309 39 

72,151 00 

176,500 00 

$12,078 13 

31,408 56 

5,136 32 

191 50 

87,123 o6 

15,265 68 

31,869 24 

86,331 00 

35,552 86  

16,960 26 

16,742 44 

7,875 00 

Bryant street, from East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street to 
East One Hundred and Eighty-second street 	  

Palisade place, from Popham avenue to Sedgwick avenue 	  

Bridge over Bronx river, at Westchester avenue (Chapter 717, Laws 
of 1896) 	  

West Two Hundred and Thirtieth street, from Riverdale avenue to 
Broadway. (Reclosing streets) 	  

West One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, from Amsterdam 
avenue to Fort Washington avenue 	  

Public place, at Austin place and East One Hundred and Forty-ninth 
street 	  

Popham avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street 
to Montgomery avenue 	  

A street south of East One Hundred and Seventy-third street, between 
Webster and Clay avenues 	  

East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, from the Southern Boule- 
vard to the Harlem river. (Last partial report) 	  

Payntar avenue, from Jackson avenue to Van Alst street, Queens 	 

Briggs avenue, from Bronx river to Pelham Bay Park 	  

Academy street, from Hunter avenue to Grand avenue, Queens 	 

Teller avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to 
East One Hundred and Seventieth street 	  

Prospect avenue, from Crotona Park north to East One Hundred and 
Eighty-ninth street. (Parcels Damage Nos. 1,11, rtC and assess- 
ments for benefit) 	  

182,269 36 
Bridge at Two Hundred and Forty-first street (Becker avenue) 	 

144,109 54 

47,007 91 

91,998 15 

262,711 72 

83,941  42  

83,045 31 

42,255 98 

39,079 43 

260,340 53 Seventy-seventh street, from Shore road to Seventh avenue 	  

500  00 Martense street, from New York avenue to Flatbush avenue 	  

42,589 50  Nostrand avenue, from Flathush avenue to Avenue U 	  
Foster avenue, from westerly line of Flatbush avenue to easterly line 

of Coney Island avenue 	  

Seeley street, from Gravesend avenue to Nineteenth street 	  

East Nineteenth street, from Avenue 1i[ to Foster avenue 	  

Morgan avenue, from Stagg street to Meeker avenue 	  

42,925 91 	 Total  	$678,681 88 	$726,117 57 

 

Hearing or Considering Objections. 

 

 

Proceedings. 
	 Awards. Assessments. 

   

White Plains road, from the northern boundary of The City of New 
York to Morris Park avenue (last partial report) 	  

Lockwood street, from Payntar avenue to Grand avenue, Queens 	 
Public Park, lying on the easterly side of Amsterdam avenue, between 

West One Hundred and Fifty-first and West One Hundred and 
Fifty-second street 	  

Longfellow street, from East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street 
to Boston road 	  

Wilbur avenue, from Academy street to Van Alst avenue, Queens 	 
East One Hundred and Ninety-ninth street, from Bainbridge avenue 

to Jerome avenue 	  
Creston avenue, from Tremont avenue to Minerva place (reclosing of 

streets) 	  
Anthony avenue, from Clay avenue to Burnside avenue. and from 

Burnside avenue to the Concourse. (Assessments for benefit).... 
Townsend avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventieth street to 

East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street. (Assessments for 
benefit.) 	  

East Two Hundred and Thirty-third street, from Bronx river to 
Hutchinson river; also Public Place at intersection of East Two 
Hundred and Thirty-third street with Morris Park avenue, and the 
Public places at the easterly terminus of East Two Hundred 
and Thirty-third street and Hutchinson river. (Supplemental and 
amended preliminary abstract.) 	  

	

97  De Bevoise avenue, from Jackson avenue to Ditmars avenue, Queens 	 

32  Albert street, from Flushing avenue to Riker avenue, Queens 
Barretto street, from Westchester avenue to Edgewater road. (Dam- 

10 	age Nos. z and 2 and assessments for benefit) 	  
Drainage street, from Boone street to Longfellow street, and located 

between Jennings street and East One Hundred and Seventy- 
55,232 96 	sixth street 	  

99,045 40  Belmont street, from Clay avenue to Morris avenue 	  
East One Hundred and Ninety-ninth street. from Bainbridge avenue 

45,249 22 	 to Jerome avenue. (Reclosing old Williamsbridge road.) 	  
East Two Hundred and Thirty-third street, from Webster avenue to 

26,499 28 	Bronx river 	  

29,289 

10,290 

Morris street, from Bronx river to old Boston Post road. (Assess- 
ments for benefit.) 	  

Hulst street, from Greenpoint avenue to Jackson avenue, Queens 	 
Ditmars avenue, from Steinway avenue to old Bowery Bay road, 

Queens 	  

	

Fordham road, from Harlem river to Jerome avenue. (Last partial.) 	 

East One Hundred and Seventieth street, from Jerome avenue to the 
western approach to the Concourse, and from the easterly approach 
of the Concourse to Morris avenue 	  

Elsmere place, from Prospect avenue to Marion avenue 	  
Johnson avenue, from Spuyten Duyvil road to West Two Hundred 

and Thirtieth street 	  
Jerome avenue, from its present southerly terminus to the bulkhead 

line of the Harlem river 	  

13uckout street, from Grand Boulevard and Concourse to Ryer avenue. 
Tiffany street, from Longwood avenue to Intervale avenue. (Last 

partial.) 	  
Spofford avenue, from Longwood avenue to Tiffany street, and from 

Tiffany street to the Bronx river 	  
Public place, formed by East One Hundred and Sixty-first street 

and Elton avenue and East One Hundred and Sixty-second street 
and Washintgon avenue, and public place. bounded by East One 
Hundred and Sixty-first street and Washington avenue and East 
One Hundred and Sixty-second street and Brook avenue. (Last 
partial.) 	  

Crotona avenue, from Boston road to Southern Boulevard. (Last 
partial.) 	  

Anderson avenue, from Jerome avenue to East One Hundred and 
Sixty-fourth street 	  

East One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street, from Locust avenue to the 
East river. (Assessments for benefit.) 	  

Baychester avenue, from West Fourth street to the northern boundary 
of Pelham Bay Park at Baychester station 	  

West One Hundred and Ninety-first street, from Audubon avenue to 
Wadsworth avenue 	  

West One Hundred and Ninety-second street, between Audubon ave- 
nue and Wadsworth avenue 	  

West One Hundred and Ninety-third street, from Audubon avenue to 
Fort George avenue 	  

Nereid avenue, from White Plains road to Bronx river 	  

Audubon avenue, from West One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street 
to Fort George avenue. (Assessments for benefit.) 	  

East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, from Third avenue to 
Bronx street. (Benefit No. 1025) 	  

Purdy street, from Flushing avenue to Riker avenue, Queens. 
(Assessments for benefit.) 	  

Walton avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street 
to Tremont avenue. (In re closing of Fifth avenue and other 
streets.) 	  

College avenue. from East One Hundred and Sixty.fourth street to 
East One Hundred and Seventy-second street 	  

Hawkstone street, from Walton avenue to the Concourse. (Sup- 
plemental and amended report.) 	  

East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, widening, from United 
States bulkhead line to the New York and Harlem Railroad 	 

East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, from Arthur avenue 
to the Southern Boulevard 	  

Westchester avenue, from Bronx river to Main street. (As to 
awards.) 	  

West Two Hundred and Eighteenth street, from Seaman avenue to 
Ninth avenue. (Supplemental and amended report.) 	  

Fordham Heights Bridge over the Harlem river 	  

Final Reports Signed. 

Proceedings. 
	

Awards. Assessments. 

Proceedings. 
	

Awards. Assessments. 

$121,964 33 

13,019 71 

6,116 31 

72,968 46 

26,491 58 

3,670 92 

15,225 8o 

4,957 01 

13,498  84 

110,500 00 

63,299 97 

Total  	$819,746 71 52,189047 49 

Final Instructions Received. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Proceedings. 
	 Awards. Assessments. 

67,714 50  

110,075 57 

22,049 33 

	

$103,602 /3 	$113,000 12 

	

55,921 66 	59,834 95 

	

69,944 77 	73,421 32 

	

64,690 36 	69,718 74 

	

1,925 00 	4,55 2  36 

	

40,127 00 	42,907 90 

	

342,470 96 	362,682 18 

Total 	  $1,937,909 24  $2,05 2,759 05 

78,431 96 

Awards. Assessments. 

$250,208 74 

27,500 00 

22,075 97 

18,294 71  

46,896 76 

8,930 92 

1,722 62 

23,682 03 

112,400 

30,857 

356248 

35 

75 

	
Total 

201 



On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
August 1, 1902. 
Vested in part July 1s. tooS: 

April,_3o, 1904; July 15, 
1904; July 1, 1905. 

June 3, 1899. 

Awards confirmed April 5, 
1905. 

Awards confirmed August 2. 
1905. 

Awards confirmed September 
28, 1905. 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

Tenth avenue, from Thirty-eighth street to Fifty-third street, and from 
Fort Hamilton avenue to Seventh avenue 	  

Paerdegat Basin, between Flatlands avenue and Jamaica Bay 	 
Railroad avenue, from Atlantic avenue to Fairfield avenue 	  

West Thirteenth street, from Eighty-sixth street to Gravesend Basin 	 
Avenue D, from Rogers avenue to East Thirty fourth street 	 
Beverley road, from East Thirty-first street to Holy Cross Cemetery 	 
Decatur street, from Hamburg avenue to borough line 	  

September 4, 1900. 
May 2, 1904 
September i5,1903, between 

Atlantic avenue and Glen-
more avenue, and as to 
the remainder, on con-
firmation. 

On confirmation. 
August 1, 1904. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

  

 

Awaiting Final Maps. 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

Hunter avenue. from Nott avenue to Wilbur avenue 	  
Spuyten Duyvil road. from the Spuyten Duyvil parkway, near the 

Spuyten Dayvil Depot, to the junction with Riverdale avenue 
Cand closing of old streets) 	  

West One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, from Broadway to Hud- 
son river 	  

East One Hundred and Sixty-first street, from Jerome avenue to 
Walton avenue 	  

Rachel lane, from Goerck street to Mangin street 	  

	

Jamaica avenue, from Old Bowery Bay road to the East river, Queens 	 
Brook avenue, from Hatfield place to Charles avenue 	  
West One Hundred and Eighty-seventh street, from Amsterdam ave- 

nue to a new avenue bounding High Bridge Park 	  
Two Hundred and Thirteenth street, from Jerome avenue to Woodlawn 

road 	  
One Hundred and Fiftieth street, from Brook avenue to St. Ann's 

avenue 	  

On confirmation. 

January 14, 1898. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
January 16, 1902. 
On confirmation. 

March I, 1906. 

On confirmation. 

March 7, 1906. 

Awaiting Final Maps. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	ti  
Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

   

Considering Testimony. 

 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

 

  

Bridge over Newtown Creek, at Vernon avenue. Borough of Queens 	October 24, 1902. 
Public park at Rae street, German place, Carr street and St. Ann's 

avenue 	  On confirmation. 
Montgomery avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth 

street to East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 	 On confirmation. 
Public park at Broadway, One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and 

Hamilton place    January to, 1906. 
West Two Hundred and Seventh street, between Ninth avenue and 

River avenue 	  April i, 1905. 
West One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, between Amsterdam 

avenue and St. Nicholas avenue 	  On confirmation. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-sixth street, from Walton avenue to 

Morris avenue 	  
West One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, from Sedgwick avenue 

to the easterly line of the New York and Putnam Railroad. and 
from the westerly line of the Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris 
Railroad to the Harlem river 	  June 15, 1905. 

First street (unnamed) east of the Bronx river, as shown on a map or 
plan adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
December 9, 1904 	  

Lafayette avenue. from Hatfield place to Blackford avenue, Richmond. 
Charles avenue, from Richmond avenue to Nicholas avenue, Richmond 
West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, from Broadway to Fort 

Washington avenue 	  
West One Hundred and Sixty-third street, front Broadway to Fort 

Washington avenue 	  
West One Hundred and Eighty-sixth street, from Amsterdam avenue 

to a new street 	  

Taking Testimony. 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

In part October lo, 1905. 

Tanuary 28, 1906. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

August to, 1905. 

August to, 1905. 

On confirmation. 

Kingsbridge road, from Webster avenue to the Harlem river. (In re 
closing portion of Kingsbridge road) 	  

East Two Hundred and Twenty-second street, formerly Eighth avenue, 
from the Bronx river to Seventh avenue 	  

Highbridge Park extension, from One Hundred and Fifty-ninth street 
to One Hundred and Seventy-second street 	  

	

White Plains road, from Morris Park avenue to West Farms road 	 
(Supplemental and amended abstract) 	  

Anderson avenue, from West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to 
Marcher avenue 	  

West Farms road, from the Southern boulevard and Westchester 
avenue to Boston road, Damage No. 6o 	  

Taylor street. from Morris park avenue to West Farms road 	 
Highbridge Park, north of Washington Bridge, as laid out on the 

map of The City of New York March 25, 1904 	  
Sewer easement, from Webster avenue to the Harlem river 	 
Third avenue widening, on its easterly side, at One Hundred and 

Forty-ninth street 	  
Titus street, from Jackson avenue to the bulkhead line, East river, 

Queens 	  
Second street, from York street to Franklin street, Richmond 	 
Richard street, from The Bronx and Pelham parkway to Morris street 
Indiana avenue, between Jewett avenue and a point 198.08 feet 

westerly from Wooley avenue, Richmond 	  
Cypress avenue, closing, from the northerly line of the Harlem River 

and Portchester Railroad companies' property to the bulkhead 
line of the Harlem river 	  

Second street, from St. John avenue to Maryland avenue, Richmond 
Hatfield place, from Richmond avenue to Nicholas avenue, Richmond 
Cameron place, from Jerome avenue to Morris avenue 	  
Fox street, from Prospect avenue to Leggett avenue 	  
Bathgate avenue, from East One Hundred and Eighty-eighth street 

to Pelham avenue 	  

Ford street, from Tiebout avenue to Webster avenue 	  

Baker street, from Baychester avenue to the city line 	  

Railroad avenue, between Unionport road and Glebe avenue, Bronx 	 

Approach to Madison avenue bridge over the Harlem river 	 
Morris avenue, from the New York and Harlem railroad to Grand  

Boulevard and Concourse. (Re closing streets) 	  
Mount Vernon avenue. from Jerome avenue to the northern boundary 

of The City of New York 	  
Lawrence avenue, from Lind avenue to West One Hundred and 

Sixty-seventh street 	  
East One Hundred and Seventy-second street, from Boston road to 

Southern Boulevard 	  

June 1, 1897. 

On confirmation. 

April 3, i905. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
Vested in part June x , 19os. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

January 25, 1906. 

Vested in part March x s, 1905 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
November to, 1905. 
August io, 1905. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

March 1, z 906. 

On confirmation. 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS—(Continued). 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Hearing or Considering Objections to Preliminary Abstracts. 

Proceedings. 
	 Awards. Assessments. 

Hemlock street, from Jamaica avenue to Atlantic avenue 	  

Sutter avenue, from Barrett street to East Ninety-eighth street 	 

Dumont avenue, from East Ninety-eighth street to New Lots avenue 	 

Ninety-sixth street, from Third avenue to Shore road 	  
Avenue E, or Ditmas avenue, from Coney Island avenue to West 

street 	  

Benson avenue, from Bay Thirty-fifth street to Stillwell avenue 	 

Silliman place, from Second avenue to Third avenue 	  

Beverley road, from Bedford avenue to East Thirty-first street 	 
Shell road. from Avenue X to Canal avenue, and West Sixth street, 

from Neptune avenue to Sheepshead Bay road 	  

New York avenue, between Church avenue and Canarsie lane 	 

Eighty-seventh street, from Fifth avenue to Narrows avenue 	 

Avenue S. from Coney Island avenue to Ocean parkway 	  
An approach to the New Vernon Avenue Bridge, as laid out by the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment on the 13th day of Novem- 
ber, 1903 	  

Livingston street widening, from 5o feet to So feet, between Court 
street and Flatbush avenue 	  

 

Total 	  $2,196,791 75 	$818,167 96 

 

Preliminary _Abstracts in Course of Preparation. 

   

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

Grand Boulevard and Concourse, with transverse roads, from East 
One Hundred and Sixty-first street to Mosholu parkway 	 

East One Hundred and Sixty-first street, from Elton avenue to Mott 
avenue. (Last partial.) 	  

Riverside drive and parkway, from One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
street to Boulevard Lafayette. Chapter 665, Laws of 1897. (Last 
partial report.) 	  

Clay avenue, from Webster avenue to East One Hundred and Seventy-
sixth street. Supplemental and amended abstract as to assessments 
for benefit 	  

Carter avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-third street to 
Tremont avenue. (Assessment for benefit.) 	  

Grant avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first street to East 
One Hundred and Seventieth street. (Supplemental and amended 
preliminary abstract as to assessments for benefit.) 	  

A new street, on the westerly side of High Bridge Park, from Wash-
ington Bridge to East One Hundred and Eighty-first street. (Sup-
plemental and amended preliminary abstract as to assessments 
for benefit.) 	  

Tremont avenue, from the Bronx river to the Eastern Boulevard, and 
the public place at the intersection of Tremont avenue and 
Westchester avenue 	  

East One Hundred and Seventy-second street, from Jerome avenue to 
Morris avenue. (Re closing streets.) 	  

Fordham road, from Jerome avenue to the Harlem river. (Re closing  
streets.) 	  

Westchester avenue. from Bronx river to Main street. (As to assess- 
ments for benefit 	  October 15, 1903. 

Crescent, from Hunter avenue to Winthrop avenue, Queens 	 July 15. 1902. 
Van Alst avenue, from Nott avenue to Hoyt avenue, Queens 	 On confirmation. 
Potter avenue, from East river to Chauncey street, and from Repelje 

avenue to Flushing avenue 	  On confirmation. 
Canal street, West, from East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to 

East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street 	  On confirmation. 
Austin place, from St. Joseph's street to East One Hundred and Forty- 

ninth street 	  On confirmation. 
Randall avenue, from Truxton street and Leggett avenue to the Bronx 

river. (Assessments for benefit) 	  Awards confirmed 
10, 1905. 

Awards confirmed October 6. 
1902. 

May 31, 1899. 

Awards confirmed February 
7, 1902. 

Awards confirmed June 9, 
1902. 

March 12, 1904. 

Bridge at One Hundred and Fifty-third street, between Railroad ave- 
nue, East, and Sheridan avenue 	  

Vanderbilt avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventy-third street 
to Pelham avenue. (Re closing streets.) 	  

Webster avenue. from East river to Jackson avenue, Queens. (Assess- 
ments for benefit.) 	  

Macomb's road, from Jerome avenue to East One Hundred and Sev- 
entieth street. (Assessments for benefit.) 	  

Coster street, from Hunt's Point road to Edgewater road. (Supple. 
mental and amended preliminary abstract as to Damage No. 23 
and assessments for benefit.) 	  

Prliminary Abstracts in Course of Preparation. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

Nineteenth avenue, from West street to Sixtieth street 	  
Eighty-fourth street, from First avenue to Fourth avenue; from 

Seventh avenue to Tenth avenue; from Twelfth avenue to Seven-
teenth avenue: from Seventeenth avenue to Eighteenth avenue; 
from Eighteenth avenue to Stillwell avenue 	  

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS—(Continued). 

	

$29,908 00 	$35,217 76 

	

41,449 00 	46,092 20 

	

36,853 00 	52,252 65 

	

333 1 7 	2,708 55 

	

2,115 00 	10,789 25 

	

6,377 94 	10,656 42 

	

8,123 00 	11,657 35 

	

35,361 00 	48,537 8o 

	

23,546 05 	34,057 40  

	

19,845 00 	25,360 53 

	

1,214 00 	5,719 05 

	

2,561 42 	6,440 45 

31,521  73 

	

1,957,581 44 	528,678 55 

Awards confirmed April it, 
1901. 

Awards confirmed April 3, 
1903. 

Awards confirmed March 24, 
1904. 

Awards confirmed June 3o, 
1905. 

Awards confirmed July to, 
1905. 

Awards confirmed November 
20, 1903. 

February 

West One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, between Kingsbridge road 
and Tenth avenue. (Supplemental and amended abstract as to 
assessments for benefit.) 	  

East One Hundred and Seventy-first street. from Jerome avenue to 
Teller avenue. (Supplemental and amended abstract.) 	 

East One Hundred and Seventy-second street, from Jerome avenue 
to Morris avenue. (Supplemental and amended abstract as to 
assessments for benefit.) 	  

Morris avenue, from New York and Harlem Railroad to Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse. (Supplemental and amended abstract 
as to assessments for benefit.) 	  

Delancey street, from Clinton street to the Bowery 	  
Blackford avenue, from Grant street and St. Nicholas avenue to a point 

about r7o feet east of Grant street, Richmond 	  
Unnamed street, between William and Beach streets, extending from 

St. Paul's avenue to Jackson avenue, Richmond 	  
Honeywell street, from Jackson avenue to Thompson avenue, Queens 	 
Hamilton street, from Sanford street to Vernon avenue, Queens 	 
Briell street, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, Queens 	 

October 7, 1902. 

December 15. 1903. from the 
westerly side of Seventh 
avenue to the easterly 
side of Tenth avenue, 
and from the westerly 
side of Twelfth avenue to 
the easterly side of Four-
teenth avenue; Tune ts, 
1904, between First ave-
nue and Fourth avenue, 
and as to the remainder, 
on confirmation. 

Awards confirmed April 17, 
1903. 	 Nineteenth street, from high-water mark to bulkhead line 	  June 12, 1903. 

"4 



BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS—(Continued). 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

East One Hundred and Ninety-seventh street, from Bainbridge avenue 
to Creston avenue 	  January 25, 1906. 

Bronx street, from Tremont avenue to East One Hundred and 
Eightieth street     On confirmation. 

Belmont street, from Inwood avenue to Featherbed lane 	  On confirmation. 

Fox street, from Longwood avenue to Intervale avenue 	  February 1, 1906. 
Public park, at Farragut street, Edgewater road, Hunt's Point road 

and East river 	  On confirmation. 

Barry street, from Leggett avenue to Longwood avenue 	  On confirmation. 

Seabury place, from Charlotte street to Boston road 	  On confirmation. 
Haven avenue, from West One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 

to West One Hundred and Eighty-first street 	  On confirmation. 
A new street, between Broome street and Spring street, from the 

Bowery to Elm street 	  On confirmation. 
Approach to the bridge over the tracks of the New York and Putnam 

and Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris railroads, at Morris Heights On confirmation. 
West One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street, from Bailey avenue to 

the New York and Putnam Railroad 	  On confirmation. 
West One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, from Cedar avenue to 

the easterly line of the Putnam Division of the New York Central 
and Hudson River Railroad 	  On confirmation. 

Taking Testimony. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

Forty-ninth street, from former city line to West street 	  
East Ninety-fourth street, from Sea View avenue to East New York 

avenue 	  

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

Ninety-first street, from First avenue to Fifth avenue 	  

An approach to Manhattan Bridge (Bridge No. 3), from Fulton street 
to Nassau street 	  

Remsen avenue, between Utica avenue and Canarsie Bay Park 	 
East Thirty-first street, from East Broadway (Church avenue) to 

Flatlands avenue 	  

East Thirty-fifth street, from Kings highway to Flatbush avenue 	 

President street, from Bedford avenue to Rogers avenue 	  

Union street, from Bedford avenue to Rogers avenue 	  
Grand street, from Hooper street to Havemeyer street and South 

Fourth street 	  

Brooklyn avenue, from Paerdegat Basin to Clarkson street 	 
Public park, bounded by Avenue 1, Avenue J, East Thirty-eighth 

street and East Thirty-ninth street 	  

Fifty-first street, from Ninth avenue to New Utrecht avenue 	 
An approach to Manhattan Bridge (Bridge No. 3), from Nassau 

street to Front street 	  

May 1, 1903, between Fourth 
avenue and Fifth avenue; 

1.  tily I, 1904, between 
Fourth avenue and the 
west side of Third ave-
nue; November 1, 1904, 
between First avenue and 
west side of Third ave-
nue, and as to the re-
mainder, on confirmation. 

June 29, 1905, between De 
Kalb avenue and Fulton 
street, and as to the re-
mainder, on confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

September I, 1905, between 
East Broadway and the 
southerly side of Bever-
ley road; as to the re-
mainder, on confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

June io, 1905. 

June lo, 1905. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

June 24, 1905. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

DRAFT DAMAGE MAPS RECEIVED. 

Meetings Not Yet Called. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

Avenue L, from Nostrand avenue to Flatbush avenue 	  

Avenue L, from East Twenty-fourth street to Nostrand avenue 	 

On confirmation. Proceeding 
held up by an appeal. 

On confirmation. Proceeding 
held up by an appeal. 

Awaiting Draft Damage Maps. 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

Halsey street, from Hallett's Cove to Hell Gate, East river, Queens.. 
Washington avenue, from the East river to Jackson avenue, Queens.. 
Luyster street, from Jackson avenue to the bulkhead line railroad, 

Queens 	  

Bartow street, from Wolcott avenue to Jackson avenue, Queens, be-
tween northerly side of Webster avenue and southerly side of 
Graham avenue. 	  

Bridge at Flushing creek, between Jackson avenue and Broadway, 
Borough of Queens 	  

Beebe avenue, from Jackson avenue to Van Alst avenue, Queens 	 
Star avenue, from Howard street to Borden avenue, Queens 	 
Grand avenue, from Steinway avenue to the Old Bowery Bay road, 

Queens 	  
Seventeenth street, from Queens avenue to Oak avenue; also Oak ave- 

nue, from Seventeenth street to West street, Queens 	  
West avenue, from Hillside avenue to Jamaica avenue, Queens 	 
Eleventh avenue (Albert street), from Jackson avenue to Flushing ave- 

nue, Queens 	  
Franklin street, from Mills street to Boulevard, Queens 	  
Thirteenth avenue, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, Queens 	 
West One Hundred and Sixty-eighth street, from Broadway to Fort 

Washington avenue 	  
Graham avenue, from Jackson avenue to Vernon avenue, First Ward, 

Borough of Queens 	  
Boulevard, from Vernon avenue and Broadway to Nott avenue, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  
Freeman avenue, from Jackson avenue to Vernon avenue, First Ward, 

Borough of Queens 	  
Pearsall street, from the Long Island Railroad to Hunter's Point 

avenue 	  
Eighteenth avenue, from Jackson avenue to East river, First Ward, 

Borough of Queens 	  
Seventeenth avenue, from Wilson avenue to Jackson avenue, First 

Ward, Borough of _Queens 	  
De Kalb avenue, from Brooklyn Borough line to Woodward avenue, 

Second Ward, Borough of Queens 	  
Oak avenue, from Seventeenth street to West street, Third Ward, Bor- 

ough of Queens 	  
Linden street, from Brooklyn Borough line, Fresh Pond road, Second 

Ward, Borough of Queens 	  
Wyckoff avenue, from Brooklyn Borough line to Moffett street, Second 

Ward, Borough of Queens 	  
Starr street, from Brooklyn Borough line to Metropolitan avenue 	 
Putnam avenue, from Brooklyn Borough line to Fresh Pond road, 

Second Ward, Borough of Queens 	  
Trautman street, from Brooklyn Borough line to Metropolitan avenue,  

Second Ward, Borough of Queens 	  
Fresh Pond road, from Flushing avenue to Myrtle avenue, Second 

Ward, Borough of Queens 	  
sa 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

Vested in part May 14, 
x904; March 15, 1905; 
April 15, 1905. 

Vested in part May 14, 
1 o4; August 
November I s, 4O.s. 1904;  

May 6, 1905. 
March 1, 1906. 
On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

August a6, isms. 
August 24, 1905. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

January 13, 1906. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

APPEALS TAKEN BY PROPERTY OWNERS. 

To the Appellate Division. 

Title. 	 Appellant. 	 Respondent. 

APPEALS TAKEN BY PROPERTY OWNERS. 

Court of Appeals. 

Title. 	 Appellant. 

Riverside Park extension (chapter 727 
of the Laws of 1896) 	  

East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street, from Lafontaine avenue to 
Hughes avenue 	  

Rockwood street, from Walton avenue 
to the Grand Boulevard and Con- 
course 	  

Susan E. White et al., William R. Page, attorney; the 
Barnard College, Edward L. Patterson, attorney. 

George Humphrey and Lemuel E. Evans, executors of the 
estate of Mary S. Humphrey, deceased; Margaret S. 
Symmes and Jennie 0. Brockner; John C. Shaw, at-
torney,. 

Robert H. M. Ferguson, Douglas Robinson and J. Roose-
velt Roosevelt, trustees for John Jacob Astor, under the 
last will and testament of William Astor, deceased; John 
C. Shaw, attorney. 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Juniper street, from the west side of Grand street to Metropolitan 
avenue, Second Ward, Borough of Queens 	  

Sea View avenue, from Richmond road to Southfield Boulevard, 
Richmond 	•  

Nicholas avenue, from Richmond terrace to the pier head line, 
Richmond 	 

Lawrence street, from Flushing avenue to Winthrop avenue, Queens.. 
Twelfth avenue, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, Queens.... 
Vandeventer avenue, from Old Bower Bay road to Second avenue, 

Queens 	  
Fourteenth avenue, from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, Queens.. 
West Farms road, from Bronx river to Westchester Creek 	 
Addition to Bronx Park, on its easterly side, as laid out on the map 

on July 7, 1905 	  

An unnamed street, running parallel to Broadway, from West One 
Hundred and Eighty-first street to Broadway, opposite Nagle 
avenue 	  

A new street, north of Fairview avenue, from Broadway to first new 
avenue west of Broadway 	  

Vermilyea avenue, from Dyckman street to West Two Hundred and 
Eleventh street 	  

West One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, from Broadway to 
Haven avenue 	  

West One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, from Broadway to 
Haven avenue 	  

Corlears Hook Park, from the southerly boundary line to the bulkhead 
and pierhead lines of the East river 	  

Steuben avenue, from Mosholu parkway to Gun Hill road 	 
Kossuth place, from Mosholu parkway to De Kalb avenue 	  
Summit place, from Heath avenue to Boston road 	  
Beck street, from Longwood to Intervale avenue 	  
East Two Hundred and Eighth street, from Reservoir Oval to Jerome 

avenue 	  
Approach to bridge across the Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris Rail- 

road at Depot place. 	  

Public park, bounded by Seventh avenue, Fort Hamilton avenue and 
Seventy-third street 	  

Sixtieth street, from First avenue to Third avenue 	  
East Fortieth street, from Canarsie avenue or lane to Foster avenue 

(formerly Avenue E) 	  
Montrose avenue, from Union avenue to Broadway 	  
Condit street, from Railroad avenue to Nicholas avenue 	  
Grant avenue, from Atlantic avenue to Liberty avenue 	  
Cornelia street, from Knickerbocker avenue to borough line 	 
East Twenty-fifth street, from Foster avenue to Flatbush avenue 	 
Forty first street, from Thirteenth avenue to West street 	  
Ralph avenue, from Remsen avenue to Avenue N 	  
Otsego street, from Dwight street to Beard street 	  
Fortieth street, from old city line to New Utrecht avenue 	  
Sixty-third street, from Seventh avenue to New Utrecht avenue 	 
Avenue D, from Flatbush avenue to Rogers avenue 	  
An approach to bridge over Prospect avenue, on the line of Seeley 

street 	  
Widening of Roebling street, 20 feet on the westerly side from Bridge 

Plaza at South k ourth street to Union avenue 	  
Bay Fourteenth street, from Eighty-sixth street to Cropsey avenue 	 
East Thirty-fourth street, from Clarkson street to Church avenue 	 
Avenue v, between Ocean avenue and Ocean parkway, and between 

Stillwell avenue and Eighty-sixth street, omitting therefrom that 
portion of Avenue V lying between the westerly boundary of the 
Brooklyn and Brighton Beach Railroad Company and the westerly 
side of East Sixteenth street 	  

Forty-first street, from New Utrecht avenue to old city line 	 
Bedford avenue, from Heyward street to the southeast corner of the 

Williamsburg Bridge Plaza 	  
Forty-sixth street, from Twelfth avenue to Seventeenth avenue 	 
Public park, bounded by Eastern parkway, Washington avenue and 

Classon avenue 	  
Church avenue, from Flatbush avenue to East Eleventh street 	 
Fourteenth avenue, from Sixty-fifth street to Sixty-eighth street 	 
Widening of Oak street, adjoining Guernsey street 	 
Walcott street, from Dwight street to Otsego street 	 
Sterling street, from Washington avenue to Brooklyn avenue 
Fiftieth street, from old city line to New Utrecht avenue 
Carroll street, from Albany avenue to East New York avenue 
Crown street, from Albany avenue to East New York avenue 	 
Avenue T, from Coney Island avenue to Ocean parkway 
Repose place, from Schenck avenue to Jerome street 
Schenck avenue, from New Lots road to Wortman avenue 

Van Cortlandt avenue, from Jerome 
avenue to Mosholu parkway 	 

A new street, on the westerly side of 
High Bridge Park, extending from the 
northerly line of Washington Bridge 
at One Hundred and Eighty-first 
street to Amsterdam avenue 	 

Approach to bridge over the Harlem 
river at West One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street and approach to 
bridge over Harlem river at East 
One Hundred and Forty-ninth street. 
(Supplemental and amended report.). 

Clinton place, from Jerome avenue to 
Aqueduct avenue 	  

East One Hundred and Ninety-second 
Street, from Bailey avenue to the 
bulkhead line of the Harlem river, 
and Exterior street, from East One 
Hundred and Ninety-second street to 
Broadway 	  

Gun Hill road from Jerome avenue to 
the Bronx river 	  

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS—(Continued).  

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

In part on the filing of oaths 
of the Commissioners. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. Remarks: 
Comptroller has acquired 
all the property. 1 o be 
discontinued. 

April 1, 1905. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
January z, 1906. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

Awaiting Draft Damage Maps. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Proceedings. 	 Title Has or Will Vest. 

On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

	  On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

	  On confirmation. 
On confirmation. 

Julia E. Cameron; John C. Shaw, 
attorney 	  

Alfred N. Beadleston and William 
L. Skidmore, as trustees; John 
C. Shaw, attorney 	  

Mary C. Pinkney; John C. Shaw, 
attorney 	  

Samuel S. Partridge, Francena B. 
Partridge and Edw. B. Partridge; 
Joseph A. Flannery, attorney. 	 

John 0. Baker; Joseph A. Flannery, 
attorney 	  

	

The Woodlawn Cemetery; Joseph A 	 
Flannery, attorney 	  
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Frederick H. Brandt and John J. 
Wilson; Joseph A. Flannery, at- 
torney 	  

The United Real Estate and Trust 
Company; Joseph A. Flannery, 
attorney 	  

	

The Woodlawn Cemetery; Joseph A 	 
Flannery, attorney 	  

Joseph A. Flannery; Joseph A. 
Flannery, attorney 	  John A. McAvoy, at- 

torney for Ann Car-
roll, respondent. 

Henry Hunneke et al.; A. C. Hot- 
tenroth, attorney 	  

Jacob Doll; A. C. Hottenroth, at- 
torney 	  

Estate of George R. Clark, de-
ceased; A. C. Hottenroth, attor- 
ney 	  

Louis Eickwort; W. Russell Os- 
born, attorney 	  

New York Central and Hudson 
River Railroad Company; Ira A. 
Place, attorney 	 

The Mott Haven Company; Henry 
H. Sherman, attorney 	 

Beth Eden Baptist Church; Richard 
Krause, attorney 	  

	

Theodore A. Knapp et al.; James A 	 
Deering, attorney 	  

   

   

   

   

   

   

Charles A. Tatum, 
Steele & Otis, at-
torneys. 

   

William B. Isham; Lord, Day & 
Lord, attorneys 	  

William B. Isham; Lord, Day & 
Lord, attorneys 	  

William B. Isham; Lord, Day & 
Lord, attorneys 	  

Charlotte Aschenbrenner; Ellison 
Crawford, attorney 	 

J. Roosevelt Roosevelt, Douglas 
Robinson and Robert H. M. Fer-
guson, trustees of John Jacob 
Astor under the will of William 
Astor; deceased; John C. Shaw, 
attorney 	 

John Burggraf, as executor, and 
Eliza Honeywell, as executrix, of 
the last will and testament of 
Oscar T. Marshall, deceased; 
Joseph A. Flannery, attorney... 

Woodbury Langdon and John 
Haven et al.; Joseph A. Flan- 
nery, attorney 	  

Joseph A. Flannery; Joseph A. 
Flannery, attorney 	  

Arthur W. Rider and Virginia E. 
Montell; Walter B. Hopping, 
attorney 	  

The Mott Haven Company; Henry 
H. Sherman, attorney 	 

Albert Tag, Henry C. Rosenbaum, 
Silas B. Brownell and Antonio 
Knauth, as executors of the last 
will and testament of Percival 
Knauth, deceased; Brownell & 
Patterson, attorneys 	  

The New York Edison Company; 
Beardsley & Hemmens, attorneys. 

Harry W. Bell and Robert Hall; 
A. C. Hottenroth, attorney 	 

Charles F. Stone; John C. Shaw, 
attorney 	  

William G. Mulligan; 
Charles W. Dayton, 
attorney. 

Charles W. Dayton, 
attorney for re-
spondent. 

Mulqueen& Mulqueen, 
Mooney & Ship-
man, Hitchings & 
Palliser, The City 
of New York. 

Mulqueen& Mulqueen, 
Mooney & Ship-
man, Hitchings & 
Palliser, The City 
of New York. 

Charles F. Stone; John C. Shaw, 
attorney 	  Darius Miller; Wal- 

ter B. Flopping, at-
torney. 

Mulqueen & Mulqueen, 
Mooney & Ship-
man, Hitchings & 
Palliser, The City 
of New York. 

Mulqueen & Mulqueen, 
Mooney & Ship-
man, Hitchings & 
Palliser, The City 
of New York. 

Mulqueen & Mulqueen, 
Mooney & Ship-
man, Hitchings & 
Palliser, The City 
of New York. 

L a n sing Investment 
Company; Walter 
B. Hopping, attor-
ney. 

lb 	 

Appeals. 

Proceedings. 	 Remarks. 

July 29, 1901, the Corporation Counsel filed notice of 
appeal from a portion of the order of the Special Term 
entered on the 19th day of July, 19o1, denying the 
motion to confirm the report of the Commissioners as to 
certain parcels. 

September 29, 1901, the Corporation Counsel filed notice 
of appeal from the order of Special Term entered on 
August 12, 1901, amending the order entered on the 19th 
day of July, 19o1. 

Riverside Park extension, chapter 727 
of the Laws of 1896 	  

Riverside Park extension, chapter 727 
of the Laws of z896 	  

        

        

SUPPLEMENT. 
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BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS—(Continued). BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS—(Continued). 

Title. 	 Appellant. 	 Respondent. Title. 	 Appellant. 	 Respondent. 

Perry avenue, from Mosholu parkway 
to the south line of Woodlawn Ceme- 
tery 	  

Public place, bounded by Tremont ave-
nue, Buckout street and the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse 	 

Matter of application of Woodlawn 
Cemetery for a peremptory writ of 
mandamus directing Edward M. 
Grout, Comptroller of The City of 
New York, commanding and adjoin-
ing him to return forthwith a certain 
check, etc., deposited with Comptrol- 
ler 	  

In the matter of the application of 
Ann Carroll to determine the lien of 
Joseph A. Flannery against the award 
made in proceedings to acquire title to 
Broadway, from its present southerly 
terminus to the south side of Van 
Cortlandt Park, in The City of New 
York 	  

Crotona Park, East, from Crotona Park, 
South, to the Southern Boulevard 	 

East One Hundred and Thirty-third 
street, from Cypress avenue to the 
Southern Boulevard 	  

East Two Hundred and Fifth street, 
from Jerome avenue to Mosholu 
parkway, South 	  

East One Hundred and Eighty-first 
street, from Third avenue to the 
Southern Boulevard 	  

East One Hundred and Sixty-first 
street, from Elton avenue to Mott 
avenue. (First partial and separate 
report.) 	  

Public place, bounded by Morris ave-
nue, East One Hundred and Forty-
third street and East One Hundred 
and Forty-fourth street 	  

Lorillard place, from Third avenue to 
Pelham avenue 	  

In the matter of the application of the 
Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty 
of The City of New York for the 
appointment of Commissioners of Ap-
praisal under chapter i14 of the 
Laws of 1892, passed March 9, 1892, 
entitled "An Act to provide for set-
tling and establishing permanently the 
location and boundaries of the ave-
nue known as Fort Washington Ridge 
road, in The City of New York, and 
in relation to the improvement 
thereof" 	  

West Two Hundred and Twelfth street, 
from Kingsbridge road to the Harlem 
river 	  

West Two Hundred and Eleventh 
street, from Kingsbridge road to the 
Harlem river 	  

West Two Hundred and Sixteenth 
street, from Broadway to the Harlem 
river 	  

East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street, from Creston avenue to Ryer 
avenue. (Supplemental and amend- 
ed report.) 	  

Walton avenue, from East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-seventh street to Tre- 
mont avenue 	  

Arthur avenue, from Tremont avenue 
to Pelham avenue; on petition of 

John Burggraf, as executor, and 
Liza Honeywell, as executrix, of the 

last will and testament of Oscar T. 
Marshall, deceased 	  

West One Hundred and Eightieth 
street, from Broadway to Buena 
Vista avenue 	  

Arthur avenue, from Tremont avenue 
to Pelham avenue 	  

Canal place, from East One Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 

Canal place, from East One Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 

Canal place, from East One Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 

Canal place, from East One Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 

Canal place, from East One Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 

In the matter of the application of The 
City of New York, relative to acquir-
ing title to Riverside drive and park-
way, from One Hundred and Thirty-
fifth street to Boulevard Lafayette, in 
the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, as laid 
out and established by the Board of 
Street Openings and Improvement, 
pursuant to chapter 665 of the Laws 
of 1897; Lansing Investment Com- 
pany, petitioner 	  

In the matter of the application of The 
City of New York, relative to acquir-
ing title to Riverside drive and park-
way, from One Hundred and Thirty-
fifth street to Boulevard Lafayette, in 
the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, as laid out 
and established by the Board of 
Street Openings and Improvement, 
pursuant to chapter 665 of the Laws 
of 1897; Darius Miller, petitioner 	 

East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 
street, from Brook avenue to German 
place, including the triangular space 
lying northeasterly thereof, and East 
01 n e Hundred a n d Fifty-seventh 
street , from German place to St. 
Ann's avenue. (Supplemental and 
amended report.) 	  

East One Hundred and Eighty-fifth 
street, from Washington avenue to 
Third avenue 	  

Bathgate avenue, from Wendover ave-
nue to East One Hundred and Eighty-
eighth street. (Last partial and sep- 
arate report.) 	  

Jessup place, from Boscobel avenue to 
Marcher avenue 	  

Oak Tree place, from La Fontaine ave-
nue to Ilughes avenue. (First par- 
tial and separate report.) 	 

Hoe street, from West Farms road to 
Boston road 	  

Macomb's road, from its junction with 
Jerome avenue, opposite Marcy place, 
to Macomb's road north of East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street 	 

In the matter of the application of Jo-
seph A. Flannery to have determined 
and enforced his attorney's lien 
against a certain award of damage 
made to Mervyn Wolff in proceed-
ings to open Kingsbridge road, from 
Webster avenue to the Harlem river. 

Trinity avenue, from Westchester ave-
nue to East One Hundred and Sixty- 
sixth street 	  

In the matter of the application of The 
City of New York?  relative to acquir-
ing title to Riverside drive and park-
way, from One Hundred and Thirty-
fifth street to Boulevard Lafayette, 
in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, as laid 
out and established by the Board of 
Street Opening and Improvement, 
pursuant to chapter 665 of the 
Laws of 1897; Conrad Weber, 
Joseph W. Bauman, Albert J. Kra-
mer and William J. Kramer, Jr., as 
executors of the last will and testa-
ment of William Kramer, deceased, 
and William J. Kramer, Jr., and Al-
bert J. Kramer, individually, petition- 
ers 	  

East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth 
street, between the New York and 
Harlem Railroad and the United 
States pier and bulkhead line, as laid 
out by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment on May 29, 1903, in 
the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York 	 

Monterey avenue, from East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street (Tre-
mont avenue) to East One Hundred 
and Seventy-ninth street, and from 
East One Hundred and Eightieth 
street to Quarry road 	  

Hoyt avenue, from Flushing avenue to 
the East river, Queens 	  

Jerome avenue, lying between Van 
Cortlandt Park and that part of 
Jerome avenue legally opened June 
21, 1870, extending from Woodlawn 
road to Mosholu avenue 	 

East One Hundred and Ninety-third 
street, from Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse to Jerome avenue 	 

Perry avenue, from Mosholu parkway 
to the south line of Woodlawn Ceme- 
tery 	  

Willis avenue Bridge, chapter 147, 
Laws of 1894. (Second partial and 
separate report.) 	  

A new street, on the westerly side of 
Highbridge Park, extending from 
the northerly line of Washington 
Bridge at One Hundred and Eighty- 
first street to Amsterdam avenue 	 

Canal place, from East One Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street 	 

Jerome avenue, lying between Van 
Cortlandt Park and that part of 
Jerome avenue legally opened June 
21, 187o, extending from Woodlawn 
road to Mosholu avenue 	  

Anthony avenue, from Clay avenue to 
Burnside avenue, and from Burnside 
avenue to the Concourse 	 

West Farms road, from the Southern 
Boulevard and Westchester avenue to 
Boston road 	  

Macomb's road, from its junction with 
Jerome avenue legally opened June 
to Macomb's road north of East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street 	 

Jerome avenue, lying between Van 
Cortlandt Park and that part of 
Jerome avenue legally opened June 
21, 1870, extending from Woodlawn 
road to Mosholu avenue 

Catharine Barbig; John C. Shaw, 
attorney 	  

2011 

Nicholas Kane; Joseph A. Flannery, 
attorney 	  

Adolph C. Hottenroth, attorney for 
appellants; Elizabeth D. Guernsey 
et al.; R. S. Guernsey, attorney. 		  

Edwin D. Sheldon, as administrator 
with will annexed of estate of 
William B. Ogden, deceased; John 
C. Shaw, attorney; Morris K. 
Jesup; Joseph A. Flannery, at- 

sitaosrney 	 
H. Pomeroy et al.; John Ross 

Delafield, attorney 	  

	

Samuel Kittle et al.; Joseph A 	 
Flannery, attorney; Adolph C 	 
Hottenroth, attorney for ap- 
pellants 	 

Edward L Woolf et al; James A. 
Deering, attorney; J. Roosevelt 
Roosevelt, Douglas Robinson and 
Robert H. M. Ferguson, trustees 
of John Jacob Astor, under will 
of William Astor, deceased; John 
C. Shaw, attorney 	  

Mervyn Wolff; Clarence M. Lewis, 
attorney 	 	Joseph A. Flannery, 

attorney for re-
spondent. 

Bernard C. Murray; Adolph C. Hot- 
tenroth, attorney 	  

Charles F. Stone; John C. Shaw, 
attorney 	 	Joseph A. Flannery, 

attorney for re-
spondents. 

Samuel Trimmer, Wesley H. Trim-
mer and Theodore S. Trimmer; 
Joseph A. Flannery, attorney.. 

Alexander S. Evans and George 
Pumprey, executors of the last 
will and testament of Mary 
Evelyn Evans Pumprey, de-
ceased; Margaret S. Symmes and 

	

Jane Oakley Brockner; John C 	 
Shaw, attorney 	  

Augustus D. Juilliard; Charles Ben- 
ner, attorney 	  

	

William S. Opdyke and Charles W 	 
Opdyke, individually and as trus-
tees; Joseph A. Flannery, attor- 
ney 	 	Peter Sheridan et al.; 

Arthur H. Wadick, 
attorney. 

The Fleischmann Realty Company; 
Joseph A. Flannery, attorney.... 

Joseph A. Flannery attorney for respondent. 
F John C. Shaw, De Forest Bros., Edward Swann, attorneys 

for respondents. 

Joseph A. Flannery, attorney for respondent. 
Mulqueen & Mulqueen, Mooney & Shipman, Hitchings & 

Palliser, Brownell & Patterson, Henry H. Sherman, 
Beardsley & Hemmens, Walter B. Hopping, A. C. Hotten-
roth, attorneys for respondents. 

Joseph A. Flannery, attorney for respondent. 
Adolph C. Hottenroth, Reeves, Todd & Swain; Henry B. 

Heylman, W. Stebbins Smith, Henry A. Robinson, Shear-
man & Sterling, Beardsley & Hemmens, Melville Egleston, 
attorneys for respondents. 

Charles P. Hallock, Adolph C. Hottenroth, Melville 
Egleston, Shearman & Sterling, Brown & Wells, Henry A. 
Robinson, Beardsley & Hemmens, Edward L. Cole, Berry 
Bros., Henry W. Taft, attorneys for respondents. 

Thomas S. Bassford, John C. Shaw, James A. Deering, Mel-
ville Egleston, Beardsley & Hemmens, attorneys for re-
spondents. 

Appeals Taken by The City of New York to Appellate Division. 

Title. 	 Respondent. 

 

	 Arthur H. Wadick, attorney for respondents. 



Walton avenue, from East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-seventh street to Tre- 
mont avenue 	  

East Two Hundred and Fifth street, 
from Jerome avenue to Mosholu 
parkway, South 	  

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS- (Continued). 

I'roceedings. 	 Remarks. 

East One Hundred and Thirty-third April 28, 1904, Adolph C. Hottenroth, attorney, served 
street, from Cypress avenue to South- 	notice of appeal by Jacob Doll from the order of 
ern Boulevard 	Special Term entered the 29th day of March, 1904, 

overruling the objections to the confirmation of the 
report of the Commissioners herein as to Damage 
No. a and Benefit Nos. 156 and 170, and confirming 
said report of said Commissioners. Not yet argued. 

Approach to the bridge aver the Har- April 2, 1904, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice 
tem river at West One Hundred and 	of appeal by Mary G. Pinkney, from the order of Special 
Forty-fifth street, and the approach 	Term entered on the 3d day of March, 1904, overruling 
to the bridge aver the Harlem river 	the objections to the confirmation of the amended 
at East One Hundred and Forty- 	and supplemental report of the Commissioners of Esti- 
ninth street. 	(Supplemental and 	mate and Assessment as to Damage Parcels Nos. 15 
amended report.)  	and 76, and confirming the said report of the said 

Commissioners in all respects. Not yet argued. 

June 27, 1904, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served notice 
of appeal to the Appellate Division from the order of 
Special Term entered on the 8th day of June, 1904, 
which confirms the report of the Referee herein and 
taxes the costs of the petitioner. Not yet argued. 

August To. 1904, James A. Deering, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Theodore A. Knapp, individually, as sole 
surviving executor under the last will and testament of 
Peter K. Knapp, deceased, and others, from the order 
of Special Term entered on the 12th day of July, 1904, 
confirming the report of the Commissioners of Appraisal. 
Not yet argued. 

September 13, 1904, Lord, Day & Lord, attorneys, served 
notice of appeal by William B. Isham, owner of Dam-
age, Parcels Nos. i and 9, from the order of Special 
Term entered on the Toth day of August, i9o4, confirm-
ing the report of the Commissioners. Not yet argued. 

July 13, 1904, Lord, Day & Lord, attorneys, served notice 
of appeal by William B. Isham, owner of Parcel Dam-
age Nos. 8 and 9 herein, from the order of Special 
Term entered on the 1st day of July, 1904, confirming 
the report of the Commissioners. Order of Special 
Term reversed. 

September 2i, 5904, Ellison Crawford, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Charlotte Aschenbrenner, the claim-
ant of Parcel Damage No. g, to the Appellate Division 
on the Toth day of August, 1904, overruling the ob-
jections filed by said claimant to the confirmation of 
the supplemental and amended report of the Commis-
sioners herein, and confirming the said supplemental 
and amended report. Proposed case served by Mr. 
Everett, of counsel. Proposed amendments served by 
City. Not yet argued. 

August 23, 1904, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by J. Roosevelt Roosevelt, Douglas Robinson 
and Robert H. M. Ferguson, trustees of John Jacob 
Astor under the will of William Astor. deceased, from 
the order of Special Term entered on the loth day of 
August, 1904, confirming the report of the Commissioners 
as to assessments. Not yet argued. 

In the matter of the application of Ann 
Carroll to determine the lien of Jo-
seph A. Flannery against the award 
made in proceedings to acquire title 
to Broadway, from its present south-
erly terminus to the south side of 
Van Cortlandt Park, in The City of 
New York 	  

Fort Washington Ridge road, in The 
City of New York. (In relation to 
the improvement thereof.) 	 

West Two Hundred and Twelfth street, 
from Kingsbridge road to Harlem 
river 	  

West Two .Hundred and Fourteenth 
street, from Kingsbridge road to the 
Harlem river 	  

East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street, from Creston avenue to Ryer 
avenue. (Supplemental and amended 
report.) 	  

December 70, 5904, Adolph C. Hottenroth, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by the executors of the estate of George 
R. Clark, deceased, from the order of Special Term 
entered on November 7, 5904, confirming the report of 
the Commissioners. Not yet argued. 

West Two Hundred and Eleventh December or, i904, Lord, Day & Lord, attorneys, served 
street, from Kingsbridge road to the 	notice of appeal by William B. Isham from the order 
Harlem river 	of Special Term entered on the 21st day of December, 

7904, confirming the report of the Commissioners herein 
as to Damage Parcel No. 7. Not yet argued. 

West Two Hundred and Sixteenth December 21, 1904, Lord, Day & Lord, attorneys, served 
street, from Broadway to the Harlem 	notice of appeal by William B. Isham from the order 
river 	   of Special Term, entered on the 2d day.  of December, • 

1904, confirming the report of the Commissioners herein 
as to Damage Parcels Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 5. Not yet 
argued. 

Arthur avenue, from Tremont avenue January 14, 5905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
to l'elham avenue. On petition of 	notice of appeal by John Burggraf, as executor, and 
John B. Burggraf, as executor, and 	Eliza Honeywell, as executrix, of the last will and testa- 
Eliza Honeywell, as executrix, of the 	ment of Oscar T. Marshall, deceased, from the order 
last will and testament of Oscar T. 	of Special Term, entered on January io, 1905, denying 
Marshall, deceased 	a motion to have two certain awards made for Parcel 

Damages Nos. 106 and 107 in the above-entitled pro-
ceeding paid to them. Not yet argued. 

West One Hundred and Eightieth January 3o, 1905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
street, from Broadway to Buena Vista 	notice of appeal by Woodbury I.angdon and John Haven 
avenue  	et al. from the order of Special Term entered on the 

3oth day of December, 1904, overruling the objections 
to the confirmation of the report of the Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment. Not yet argued. 

Arthur avenue, from Tremont avenue January 35, 5905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
to Pelham avenue 	notice of appeal from an order entered on the 27th 

day of January, 1905. Not yet argued. 
Bassford avenue, from East One Hun- February 55, 1905, Adolph C. Hottenroth, attorney, served 

dred and Eighty-second street to 	notice of appeal by William H. Palmer from the order 
Third avenue 	entered on January 17, i9o5,• in so far as the same con- 

firms said report as to awards for Damage Parcel 
No. 6 and the assessments for benefit. Appeal with-
drawn. 

Canal place, from East One Hundred February 27, 1905, the Corporation Counsel filed notice 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 	of appeal from the order of Special Term entered on 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 	January 3r, 5905. Proposed case on appeal served by 

City. Proposed amendments served by various attorneys. 
Not yet argued. 

Canal place, from East One Hundred February 28, 1905, Walter B. Hopping, attorney, served 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 	notice of appeal by Arthur W. Rider and Virginia E. 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 	Montell from the aforesaid order. Net  yet argued. 

Canal place, from East One Hundred March 1, 5905, Henry H. Sherman, attorney, served 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 	notice of appeal by the Mott Haven Company from the 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 	aforesaid order. Not yet argued. 

Canal place, from East One Hundred March 4, 1905, Brownell & Patterson, attorneys, served 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 	notice of appeal by Albert Tag, Henry C. Rosenbaum, 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 	Silas B. Brownell and Antonio Knauth, as executor 

of the last will and testament of Percival Knauth, de-
ceased, from the aforesaid order. Not yet argued. 

Canal place, from East One Hundred March 6, 1905, Beardsley & Hemmens, attorneys, served 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 	notice of appeal by the New York Edison Company from 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 	the aforesaid order. Not yet argued. 

Canal place, from East One Hundred March 6, 1905, Adolph C. Hottenroth, attorney, served 
and Thirty-eighth street to East One 	notice of appeal by Harry W. Bell and Robert Hall from 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street.... 	the aforesaid order. Not yet argued. 

Jerome avenue, lying between Van April 53, 5905, the Corporation Counsel filed a notice 
Cortlandt Park and that part of 	of appeal from the order of Special Term entered on 
Jerome avenue legally opened June 	the 3d day of April, T9o5, which order strikes out the 
21, 187o, extending from Woodlawn 	assessments levied against Benefit Parcels Nos. 8 and 
road to Mosholu avenue 	22 as contained in the report of the Commissioners 

of Estimate and Assessment herein. Proposed case served 
by City. Not yet argued. 

Anthony avenue, from Clay avenue to April 3, 5905, the Corporation Counsel filed notice of 
Burnside avenue, and from Burnside 	appeal from the order of Special Term entered on the 
avenue to the Concourse 	29th day of March, 5905. Not yet argued. 

East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh April 3, 5905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice 
street, from Brook avenue to Ger- 	of appeal by Catharine Barbig from the order of Special 
man place, including the triangular 	Term entered on March 24, 1905, overruling the ob- 
space lying northeasterly thereof, and 	jections to the supplemental and amended report of 
East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 	the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment. Not 
street, from German place to. St 	yet argued. 
Ann's avenue 	  

East One Hundred and Eighty-fifth April 25, 1905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served notice 
street, from Washington avenue to 	of appeal by Nicholas Kane from so much of the order 
Third avenue 	of Special Term entered on the 19th day of April, 1905, 

as confirms the report as to assessments for benefit. 
Not yet argued. 

Bathgate avenue, from Wendover ave- May 29, 1905. R. Guernsey, attorney, served notice of 
nue to East One Hundred and Eighty- 	appeal by Elizabeth D. Guernsey and R. S. Guernsey 
eighth street. (Last partial and sep- 	and others similarly situated from the order of Special 
arate report.) 	Term entered on the 15th day of May, 1905, confirming 

the report of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment. Not yet argued. 

Bathgate avenue, from Wendover ave- June 13, 5905, Adolph C. Hottenroth, attorney, served 
nue to East One Hundred and Eighty- 	notice of appeal on behalf of the property owners who 
eighth street. (Last partial and sep- 	objected to the assessments levied herein from the 
arate report.) 	order made at Special Term entered on the 15th day 

of May, 1905, so far as the same confirms said report 
as to assessments for benefit. Not yet argued. 

• 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the 
Woodlawn Cemetery for a peremp-
tory writ of mandamus directed to 
Edward M. Grout, Comptroller of 
The City of New York 	 

Public place, bounded by Morris ave-
nue, East One Hundred and Forty-
third street and East One Hundred 
and Forty-fourth street 	  

Perry avenue, from Mosholu parkway 
to the south line of Woodlawn Ceme- 
tery 	  

Perry avenue, from Mosholu parkway 
to the south line of Woodlawn Ceme- 
tery 	  

East One Hundred and Ninety-second 
street, from Bailey avenue to the 
bulkhead line of the Harlem river, 
and Exterior street, from East One 
Hundred and Ninety-second street to 
Broadway 	  

Van Cortlandt avenue, from Jerome 
avenue to Mosholu parkway 	 

Riverside Park extension, chapter 727 
of the Laws of 1896 	  

October 25, 1901, the Corporation Counsel filed notice of 
appeal from certain portions of the order of Special 
Term entered on the 19th day of July, xcloz, as amended 
by the order entered on June 28, 1901, as further amended 
by an order entered the 12th day of August, 1901, which 
denied the motion to confirm the report of Commission-
ers in so far as relating to assessments for benefit upon 
certain property of the objectors. By an order of the 
Appellate Division entered July 14, 1904, the order of 
the Special Term was modified by reducing the assess-
ment by the difference between one-third and one-fourth 
of the total amount of awards, interest and costs and 
expenses, and as modified was confirmed. 

August 16, 1904, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served notice 
of appeal on the Corporation Counsel, taken by John 0. 
Baker and others, to the Court of Appeals. Appeal 
dismissed. 

November 21, 1904, William R. Page, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Susan E. White, Mary Ann Fitzgerald, 
Eliza W. White, Caroline White and John Jay White 
to the Court of Appeals from so much of the order of 
the Appellate Division as reversed the order of Special 
Term, entered in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of New York on July 19, 1901, as amended. Not yet 
argued. 

November 16, 1904, Edward L. Patterson, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by the Barnard College from each and 
every part of the order of the Appellate Division. Not 
yet argued. 

September 25, 1903, Joseph A. Flannery., attorney, served 
notice of appeal by the Woodlawn Cemetery from the 
order of Special Term which denied the motion to vacate 
and set aside the order confirming the report of the 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment. Not yet 
argued. 

May 4, 1903, Ira A. Place, attorney, served notice of 
appeal by the New York Central and Hudson River 
Railroad Company from the order of Special Term con-
firming the first partial and separate report of the 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment. Not yet 
argued. 

September i, 1903, Richard Krause, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by the Beth Eden Baptist Church from the 
order of Special Term confirming the report as to 
Damage No. i T, as to which it was returned to the said 
Commissioners for correction, by the insertion of the 
name of the party entitled to the award under said Dam-
age No. 11. 

October 17, 1903, Richard Krause, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by the Beth Eden Baptist Church from the 
order of the Special Term and the intermediate order 
entered on the 2d day of April, 1903. Not yet argued. 

April 1, 1903, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Samuel S. Partridge, Francena 11. Partridge 
and Edward B. Partridge from the order of Special 
Term confirming the report of the Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment in so far as it affects the con-
firmation of said report, in reference to Damages Nos. 
and to therein. Not yet argued. 

March 26, 1903, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by John 0. Baker from the order of 
Special Term entered on the 26th day of February, 1903, 
in so far as the said order confirmed the awards for Dam-
ages Nos. 1 to 4. Proposed case served by Mr. Flannery. 
Proposed amendments served by City. Not yet argued. 

February 7, 7902, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Julia E. Cameron from the order of Special 
Term on the 5th day of December, 'got, which confirms 
the report of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment herein, so far as same confirms the report of the 
Commissioners in reference to Parcels Damage Nos. 1, 
1-A, T-13, 70 and To-A, and also in so far as the said 
order confirms the assessments for benefit. Proposed 
case served by Mr. Shaw. Proposed amendments served 
by City. Not yet argued. 

May 16, 1903, the Corporation Counsel filed notice of ap-
peal from so much of the order of Special Term as 
amends the report of the Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment by striking out the entire assessment against 
Benefit Parcels Nos. 46o and 462, and as confirms the 
amendment to said report. Printed papers on appeal 
served and filed. Not yet argued. 

May 19, 1903, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Frederick H. Brandt and John J. 
Wilson from the order of Special Term confirming 
the report of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in so far as the said order confirms so much of 
report as relates to Damage Parcels Nos. 3-A and 3-B 
therein. Printed papers on appeal served and filed. 
Not yet argued. 

May 23, 1903, Henry H. Sherman, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by the Mott Haven Company from so much 
of the order of Special Term entered on the 23d day 
of April, 1903, as overruled the objections made by the 
said Mott Haven Company to the inclusion in the 
assessments for benefit of interest upon the award made 
for land taken in said proceeding, and as confirms the 
report of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in respect to said inclusion of interest on the 
awards. Not yet argued. 

January 13, 1904, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by the United Real Estate and Trust 
Company from the order of Special Term denying the 
motion of the appellant to vacate and set aside the 
order confirming the report of the Commissioners in so far 
as said order confirms the said report as to assessments 
for benefit. Not yet argued. 

February 5, 1904, the Corporation Counsel filed notice 
of appeal from the order of Special Term entered on 
the path day of January, 1904, confirming the report 
of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment as to 
the awards made for Damage Parcels Nos. i and 70. 
Printed papers on appeal served and filed. Not yet 
argued. 

February 25, 1904, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Alfred N. Beadleston and William L. Skid-
more, as trustees, to the Appellate Division of the Su-
preme Court from the order of Special Term entered on 
the T9th day of January, 1904, confirming the report of 
the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment. Printed 
papers on appeal served and filed. Not yet argued. 

February 29, 1904, W. Russell Osborn, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Louis Eickwort from the order of 
Special Term entered on the 28th day of January, 1904. 
Not yet argued. 

March 3o, 1904, the Corporation Counsel filed notice of 
appeal from the order of Special Term entered on the 
3d day of March, 5904, which returned the report 
to the Commissioners in relation to Final Damage Nos. 
12, IQ, 15, i6 and 16-A. Printed papers on appeal 
served and filed. Not yet argued. 

March 23, 1904, Adolph C. Hottenroth, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Henry Hunneke, Joseph Neuman, 
Magdalena Kern, Auguste Vogel, George A. Euring and 
Samuel Boyd, objectors herein, from the order of 
Special Term entered on the 24th day of February, 
1904, confirming the report of the Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment. Proposed case served by 
Mr. Hottenroth. Proposed amendments served by City. 
Not yet argued. 

May 3, 1904, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by the Woodlawn Cemetery to the Appellate 
Division from the order denying the motion for a 
peremptory writ of mandamus directed to Edward M. 
Grout, Comptroller of The City of New York, com-
manding him to return forthwith to the Woodlawn 
Cemetery a certain check dated July 31, 1904, for the 
sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). Not 
yet argued. 

Public place, bounded by the intersec-
tion of Tremont avenue, Buckout 
street and the Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse 	  

A new street, on the westerly side of 
High Bridge Park, extending from the 
northerly line of Washington Bridge 
at One Hundred and Eighty-first 
street to Amsterdam avenue. 	 

A new street, on the westerly side of 
High Bridge Park, extending from the 
northerly line of Washington Bridge 
at One Hundred and Eighty-first 
street to Amsterdam avenue.. ...... 

East One Hundred and Eighty-first 
street, from Third avenue to the 
Southern Boulevard 	  

Willis Avenue Bridge, chapter 147 of 
the Laws of 1894. (Second partial 
and separate report.) 	  

Crotona Park, East, from Crotona 
Park, South, to the Southern Boule- 
yard 	  

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS-(Continued). 

Proceedings. 	 Remarks. 

Riverside Park extension, chapter 727 
of the Laws of 1896 	  

Gun Hill road, from Jerome avenue to 
the Bronx river 	  

East One Hundred and Sixty-first 
street, from Elton avenue to Mott 
avenue. (First partial and separate 
report.) 	  

Lorillard place, from Third avenue to 
Pelham avenue 	  

Lorillard place, from Third avenue to 
Pelham avenue 	  

Clinton place, from Aqueduct avenue 
to Jerome avenue 	  

Riverside I'ark extension, chapter 727 
of the Laws of 1896 	  

Riverside Park extension, chapter 727 
of the Laws of 1896 	  
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BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS-(Continued). 

Proceedings. 	 Remarks. 

May 27, 1905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Edwin 1). Sheldon, as administrator with 
the will annexed of the estate of William B. Ogden, 
deceased, from the order made at Special Term entered 
on the 6th day of May, 1905, overruling the objections 
to the confirmation the report of the Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment and confirming the report. Not 
yet argued. 

June 7, 1905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Morris K. Jessup from order of Special 
Term entered on May 6, 1905, overruling the objections 
of the appellant to the confirmation of the report of 
the Commissioners in the above-entitled proceeding and 
confirming the same. Not yet argued. 

R

May 18, 1905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice of 
appeal by Charles F. Stone from the order made at 
Special Term and filed on the 16th day of May isios, 
confirming the report of the Referee appointed in this 
roceeding and overruling appellant's exceptions to the 
eport. Not yet argued. 

May 18, 1905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice of 
appeal by Charles F. Stone from the order made at 
Special Term and filed on the 16th day of May, 1906. 
confirming the report of the Referee appointed in this 
proceeding and overruling the appellant's exceptions to 
the report. Not yet argued. 

June i4, 1905, the Corporation Counsel filed a notice of 
appeal from the order of Special Term entered on the 
18th day of May, 19o5, as amended nunc pro tune by 
an order entered on the loth day of June, 1905, denying 
the motion to confirm the report of the Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment. Not yet argued. 

August 28, 1905, McCarty & Baldwin, attorneys, served 
notice of appeal to the Court of Appeals from the final 
order of the Appellate Division filed on July 22, 1905, 
which affirmed the order made at Special Term. Order 
of Special Term and Appellate Division reversed. 

July 25, 1905, John Ross Delafield, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Silas H. Pomeroy and others from 
the order of Special Term entered June 26, 1905, con-
firming the first partial and separate report of the 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment. Proposed 
case served by Mr. Delafield. Not yet argued. 

August 9, 1905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Samuel Kittle and others from 
the order entered on the 15th  day of July, 1905, in so far 
as said order determines the claim of said appellants 
for damages by reason of the intended regulation of 
the grade of Hoe street. Not yet argued. 

July 21, 1905, Adolph C. Hottenroth, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by the property owners who objected 
to the report of the Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment from an order entered on July i5, 1905. Not 
yet argued. 

September i, 1905, James A. Deering, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Edward L. Woolf, Tames A. Woolf, 
Eugene T. Woolf and L. Estelle Corner from so 
much of the order made at Special Term and entered 
on the ad day of August, 1905, as confirms the supple-
plemental and amended report of the Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment. 

November i, 1905, James A. Deering, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Edward L. Woolf, James A. Woolf, 
Eugene T. Woolf and L. Estelle Corner from so 
much of the order made at Special Term amending, nunc 
pro tunc, the order of Special Term entered on August 
2, 1905, as confirms the supplemental and amended 
report of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment. Not yet argued. 

September 5, 1905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by J. Roosevelt Roosevelt and others, trustees 
of John Jacob Astor under the will of William Astor, 
deceased, from the order of Special Term entered on 
August 2, 1905, which confirmed the report of the Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment. 

October 3o, 1905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by J. Roosevelt Roosevelt et al., trustees of 
John Jacob Astor under the will of William Astor, de-
ceased, from the order of Special Term entered on 
August 2, 1905, as amended by an order of Special 
Term entered on October 26, 1905, which confirmed the 
report of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment. Not yet argued. 

October 31, 19o5, the Corporation Counsel of The City of 
New York filed notice of appeal from the order of Special 
Term, entered on August 2, 1905, as amended nunc pro 
tunc by an order entered on October 25, 1905. Not yet 
argued. 

August lo, 19o5, Clarence M. Lewis, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Mervyn Wolff from an order entered on 
July 24, 1905. Not yet argued. 

August 2i, 1905, Adolph C. Hottenroth, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Bernard C. Murray from the order 
of Special Term, entered on June 29, 1905, in so far as 
the same confirms the report of the said Commissioners as 
to the award for Damage Parcel No. I-I, made to Charles 
Pitchie. Not yet argued. 

October 6, 1905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice of 
appeal by George Pumphrey and Lemuel E. Evans, exec-
utors of the estate of Mary S. Pumphrey, deceased, Mar-
garet S. Symmes and Jennie 0. Brockner, to the Court 
of Appeals, from the order of the Appellate Division, 
entered on the 23d day of September, 1905, which said 
order affirmed an order of the Supreme Court confirming 
the report of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment made at Special Term and entered on the 16th day 
of March, 1903. Printed papers served and filed. Not 
yet argued. 

October 6, 1905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice of 
appeal by Robert H. M. Ferguson et al., trustees for 
John Jacob Astor, under the last will and testament of 
William Astor, deceased, to the Court of Appeals from 
the order of the Appellate Division, entered on the 23d 
day of September, 1905, which affirmed an order of the 
Supreme Court, confirming the report of the Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment, entered on the 4th 
day of June, 1903. Printed papers served and filed. Not 
yet argued. 

October 18, 1905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice of 
appeal by Charles F. Stone from the order made at 
Special Term and filed on the 13th day of September. 
1905, confirming the report of the referee appointed in 
this proceeding, and overruling the appellants exceptions 
to said report. Not yet argued. 

October 27, 1905, John C. Shaw, attorney, served notice of 
appeal by Alexander S. Evans and George Pumfrey, 
executors of the last will and testament of Mary Evelyn 
Evans Pumfrey, deceased, Margaret S. Symmes and Jane 
Oakley Brockner from the order of Special Term, entered 
on September 28, 1905. Not yet argued. 

November 2, 1905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
notice of appeal from an order entered on the ad day 
of October, 1905, denying the petitioners'  motion to hear 
and determine the claim of Samuel Trimmer, Wesley H. 
Trimmer and Theodore S. Trimmer. Not yet argued. 

November 2, 1905, Charles Benner, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Augustus D. Juillard from the order made 
by Mr. Justice Lambert, entered in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Queens on the 29th day of Sep-
tember, 1905, confirming the report of the Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment. Not yet argued. 

December 3o, 1905, the Corporation Counsel filed notice of 
appeal from the order of Special Term, entered on No-
vember 29, 1905, which confirms the report of the referee 
herein, and directed the payment of certain awards made 
in the report of the Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment, to Peter Sheridan and others. Not yet 
argued. 

Jessup place, from Boscobel avenue to 
Marcher avenue 	  

Jessup place, from Boscobel avenue to 
Marcher avenue 	  

Riverside Drive and parkway, from One 
Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to 
Boulevard Lafayette, in the Twelfth 
Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York; Lansing Investment 
Company, petitioner 	  

Riverside Drive and parkway, front One 
Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to 
Boulevard Lafayette, in the Twelfth 
Ward, Borough.  of Manhattan, City 
of New York; Darius Miller, peti- 
tioner 	  

West Farms road, from the Southern 
Boulevard and Westchester avenue 
to Boston road 	  

Crescent avenue, from Arthur avenue 
to East One Hundred and Eighty- 
seventh street 	  

Oak Tree place, from La Fontaine ave-
nue to Hughes avenue. (First par- 
tial and separate report.) 	  

Hoe street, from West Farms road to 
Boston road 	  

Hoe street, from West Farms road to 
Boston road 	  

Macomb's road, from its junction with 
Jerome avenue, opposite Marcy place, 
to Macomb's road north of East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street 	 

Macomb's road, from its junction with 
Jerome avenue, opposite Marcy place, 
to Macomb's road north of East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street 	 

Macomb's road, from its junction with 
Jerome avenue, opposite Marcy place, 
to Macomb's road north of East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street 	 

Macomb's road, from its junction \%ith 
Jerome avenue, opposite Marcy place, 
to Macomb's road north of East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street 	 

Macomb's road, from its junction with 
Jerome avenue, opposite Marcy place, 
to Macomb's road north of East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street 	 

In the matter of the application of Jo-
seph A. Flannery to have determined 
his'lien against a certain award made 
to Mervyn Wolff in proceedings to 
open Kingsbridge road, from Webster 
avenue to the Harlem river 	 

Trinity avenue, from Westchester ave-
nue to East One Hundred and Sixty- 
sixth street 	  

_East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street, from La Fontaine avenue to 
Hughes avenue 	  

'Rockwood street, from Walton avenue 
to Grand Boulevard and Concourse.. 

Riverside drive and parkway, from 
One Hundred and 'Thirty-fifth street 
to the Boulevard Lafayette, in the 
Twelfth Ward, Borough of Manhat- 
tan, City of New York 	  

Monterey avenue,- from East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street (Tre-
mont avenue) to East One Hundred 
and Seventy-ninth street, and from 
East One Hundred and Eightieth 
street to Quarry road 	  

East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth 
street, between the New York and 
Harlem Railroad and the United 
States pier and bulkhead line, in the 
Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York 	 

Hoyt avenue, from Flushing avenue to 
the East river, Borough of Queens. 

Jerome avenue, lying between Van 
Cortlandt Park and that part of 
Jerome avenue legally opened June 
21, 1870, extending from Woodlawn 
road to Mosholu avenue 	  

October 28, 1904, Jones, McKinney & Steinbrink, attorneys, 
served notice of appeal by the Westminster Heights Com-
pany from the order entered on the 26th day of Sep-
tember, 1904, appointing Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment herein. Appeal argued at June Term of Ap-
pellate Division, Second. Department. Order of Special 
Perm affirmed. 

October 28, 1904, Jones, McKinney & Steinbrink, attorneys, 
served notice of appeal by the Westminster Heights Com-
pany from the order entered on the 26th day of Septem-
ber, 1904, denying the application for the issuance of 
the peremptory writ of mandamus to accept deeds of ces-
sion. Order of Special Term reversed. 

November 25, 1905, Corporation Counsel served notice of 
appeal to the Court of Appeals from the order of the 
Appellate Division, Second Department, reversing order 
of Special Term. Not yet argued. 

December 12, 1904, F. Bell Fenwick, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by several property owners from the order en-
tered on the i4th day of November, 1904, confirming the 
report of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment. 
Appeal withdrawn. 

December 21, 1904, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by the Greater New York Development 
Company from the order entered on the 17th day of De-
cember, 1904, confirming the report of the Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment. Not yet argued. 

February 20, 1905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Herman Zeterberg from order en-
tered on the 9th day of February, 1905, confirming the 
report of the referee appointed to hear and determine the 
attorney's lien filed by Clarence C. Ferris. Not yet 
argued. 

March 11, t9o5, Charles S. Taber, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Anna J. Heasty from order entered on the 
17th day of February, 1905, confirming the report of the 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, in so far as 
the said order sought to confirm the assessment upon 
Benefit Parcel No. 6. Not yet argued. 

April 5, 1905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by John F. Gribbon from the order entered on 
March 20, 1905, confirming the report of the Commis-
sioners in so far as said order made the awards payable 
to John F. Gribbon, subject to an assignment of ten per 
cent. of the awards to Edward H. Hawke, Jr. Not yet 
argued. 

September 28, 1905, John J. FitzGerald, Attorney, served 
notice of appeal by Frank & Trounstine and others, from 
the order entered on the 28th day of August, 1905, con-
firming the report of the Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment in so far far as the said order overrules ap-
pellants' objections to the assessments, and confirms the 
assessments on their property. Not yet argued. 

December 29, 1905, Robert W. May, attorney, served notice 
of appeal by Minerva E. May and others, from an order 
of Special Term, entered on the 28th day of November, 
1905, denying the motion made to vacate order appoint-
ing Commissioners and discontinuing the proceeding. Not 
yet argued. 

East Thirty-fifth street, from King's 
Highway to Flatbush avenue 	 

Freeman street, between Provost street 
and Whale Creek canal 	  

Avenue I., from the easterly side of 
Nostrand avenue to the westerly side 
of Flatbush avenue 	  

In the matter of the Westminster 
Heights Company for a peremptory 
writ of mandamus against John J. 
Delany, Corporation Counsel. (In re 
Avenue L, from Nostrand avenue to 
Flatbush avenue.) 	  

In the matter of the Westminster 
Heights Company for a peremptory 
writ of mandamus against John J. 
Delany, Corporation Counsel. (In re 
Avenue L, from Nostrand avenue to 
Flatbush avenue.) 	  

Sterling place, from Schenectady ave- 
nue to Utica avenue 	  

Flatlands avenue, from Flatbush avenue 
to Paerdegat basin 	  

Third avenue, from Sixtieth street to 
Shore driveway 	  

Park place, from Utica avenue to East 
New York avenue 	  

New York avenue from Canarsie road 
(or avenue) to Newkirk avenue 	 

SUMMARY. 

Reports Confirmed. 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx, 
Queens and 	Brooklyn. 	Total. 
Richmond. 
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BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS -(Continued). 

Proceedings. 	 Remarks. 

Jerome avenue, lying between Van 
Cortlandt Park and that part of 
Jerome avenue legally opened June 
21, 1870, extending from Woodlawn 
road to Mosholu avenue 	  

East One Hundred and Ninety-third 
street, from the Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse to Jerome avenue 	 

December 28, 1905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by William S. Opdyke and Charles W. 
Opdyke, individually and as trustees, from the order of 
Special Term, entered on November 29, 1905, which 
directs the payment of certain awards herein to Peter 
Sheridan and others. Not yet argued. 

December 7, 1905, Joseph A. Flannery, attorney, served 
notice of appeal by the Fleischmann Realty Company 
from so much of the order herein entered on the loth day 
of November, 1905, as applies to the confirmation of the 
Commissioners' report as to assessments. Not yet argued. 

Appeals. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Proceedings. 	 Remarks. 

Total number  	 76 	 37 	 xx3 

Linear feet acquired 	97,41 3 	194,590 	292,003 

	

Awards    $2,766,537 26 $1,249,353 37 $4,015,890 63 

Assessments 	  $2,270,781 12 	$648,850 17 	$2,919,631 29 

Taxed costs  	$242,725 55 	$128,135 69 	$370,861 24 

Parcels acquired  	1,065 	2,03 	3,678 

City lots acquired 	 2,652 	 2,033 	4,685 

Parcels assessed  	 12,414 	 6,072 	18,486 

City lots assessed 	39,624 	13,840 	53,464 

SUMMARY. 

Reports Submitted. 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx, 	Brooklyn. 	Total. 
and Queens. 

Total number 	  

Linear feet acquired 	  

Awards 	  

Assessments 	  

Taxed costs 	  

Parcels acquired 	  

City lots acquired 	  

Parcels assessed 	 

City lots assessed 	  

	

3 	 8 	 is 

	

z,800 	80,534 	82.334 

	

$10,625 00 	$720,758 55 	$731,383  55 

	

$279,624 75 	$442,135 44 	$721,760 19 

	

$8,127 o6 	$39,394 27 	$47,521  33 

	

559 	 56o 

	

22 	 1,338 	 1,360 

	

3.373 	3,098 	6,471  

	

6,849 	6,826 	13,671 

210 
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BURIAU OF ST REtT OPENINGS—( Continued ). 

SUMMARY. 

Reports Filed for Objections. 

Number. Awards. Assessments. 

Final Reports Signed. 
Manhattan, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond 	 31 $1,937,909 24 $2,052,759 05 

Brooklyn 	 

Final Instructions Received. 
Manhattan, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond 	 32 819,746 71 2,189,047 49 

Brooklyn 	  7 678,681 88 726,117 57 

Hearing 	or 	Considering 	Objections. 
Manhattan, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond 	 17 712,950 07 3,016,944 40 

Brooklyn 	  14 2,196,791 75 818,167 96 

Total 	  101 $6,346,079 65 	•$8,803,036 47 

Reports That Have Been Filed for Objections. 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx, 

Queens and 
'Richmond. 

Brooklyn. Total. 

Preliminary abstract in course of preparation 	  

Awaiting final maps 	  

32 

10 

9 

1 

41 

11 

Considering testimony 	  1 4 • • 14 

Taking testimony 	  40  1 4 54 

Damage maps received. 	Meetings not called 	  2 2 

Awaiting damage maps 	  49 34 83 

Total 	  145 6o 205 

Miscellaneous. 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx, 
Queens and 
Richmond. 

Brooklyn. Total. 

Commissioners appointed 	  88 51 139 

Appeals argued, Court of Appeals 	  5 ... 5 

Appeals argued, Appellate Division 	  9 3 12 

Appeals dismissed 	  3 3 
Appeals withdrawn 	  2 4 6 

Appeals pending, Court of Appeals 	  4 1  5 

Appeals pending, Appellate Division 	 61 6 67 

Proceedings pending in which Commissioners have been appointed 225 8t 306 

Motions to extend time 	  164 129 293 

Other motions 	  998  322 1,320 

Orders entered 	  1,042 395 1,437 

Objections received 	  2,027 621 2,658 

Opinions and letters of advice drafted 	  1,521 389 1,910 

Meetings of Commissioners 	  5,679 1,666 7,345 

Folios of testimony 	  215,940 72,768 288,708 

Proceedings discontinued 	  4 4 

Report of the Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

NEW YORK, March io, 1906. 
Hon. JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel: 

SIR—I have the honor to hand you the report of the Bureau for the Recovery of 
Penalties for the year ending December 31, 1905. 

This report includes all cases managed by the Corporation Counsel's office for 
the boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond, concerning 
violations of Corporation Ordinances, Charity, Fire and Health Department com-
plaints and delinquent juror cases. 

The following is a detailed schedule of the work done : 

Complaints for Violation of Corporation Ordinances. 

Complaints received 	  
Number of complaints sued upon 	  
Number of complaints upon which no action could be taken for want of juris-

diction 

Suits for Violation of Corporation Ordinances. 
Total causes of action brought 	  
Number of suits pending at date of last yearly report 	  

3,063 
56 

3,119 Total number of suits managed 	  

Number of suits commenced, but not prosecuted to judgment, owing to 
inability to obtain jurisdiction over the persons of defendants, or other 
causes 	  278 

Number of suits settled before or after judgment 	  867 
Number of suits prosecuted to judgment where judgments have not been 

collected 	  242 
Number of cases dismissed in court 	  584 
Number of suits discontinued because the law has been complied with or 

defendants were not liable 	  981  
Number of suits tried, decision reserved 	  21 
Number of suits not called 	  8 
Number of suits pending and untried December 31, 1905 	  138 

3,119 

211 
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BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES—(Continued). 

Appeals in Ordinance Cases. 

Number of appeals pending last year 	 2 
Number of appeals taken during the year 	  6 

8 

Number of appeals dismissed in favor of the City 	  2 
Number of appeals settled 	  4 
Number of appeals withdrawn 	  I 
Number of appeals pending 	  1 

8 

Appeal in question of costs reversed in favor of defendants 	 I 

Bastardy Proceedings. 

Boroughs of 
Manhattan and 

The Bronx. 

Borough 	Borough 
of 	 of 

Brooklyn. 	Richmond. 

Borough 
of 

Queens. 
Total. 

Number of complaints received 	 
Number 	of 	complaints 	pending 	last 

year 	  

Number of convictions 	  

263 

104 

204 

72 

24 

12 

492 

189 

Number of dismissals upon trial 	 55 18 2 75 
Complaints 	discontinued 	upon 	mar- 

riage 	  3o 30 3 63 

	

Complaints 	discontinued 	for 	other 

	

causes 	  7o 57 4 /31 

Number of complaints, bonds forfeited 	 4 4 

Complaints 	pending 	  27 3 3o 

Proceedings to Obtain New Bonds in Place of Worthless Bonds in Bastardy. 

Number of proceedings instituted 	  

	

Motions to Discharge Prisoners Convicted in Bastardy Proceedings 	 

Number of motions 	  
Number of motions where prisoners were discharged 	  

Appeals From Convictions in Bastardy. 

Number of appeals pending last year 	  

to 

17 
17 

Number of appeals received during the year 	  5 
6 

Number of appeals dismissed in favor of plaintiff 	  4 
Number of appeals conviction reversed 	  
Number of appeals withdrawn 	  

6 

Actions on Bastardy Bonds. 

Number of actions brought upon bastardy bonds 	  48 
Number of actions pending last year 	  2 

50 

Number of actions prosecuted to judgment 	  43 
Number of actions defendants not found 	  4 
Number of actions discontinued by order of Commissioner 	  2 
Number of actions pending 	  

50 

Appeal From a Judgment on Bastardy Bond. 
Appeal pending 

Abandonment Complaints. 

Boroughs of Borough 	Borough 	Borough 
Manhattan and 	of 	 of 	 of 	Total. 

The Bronx. Brooklyn. Richmond. 	Queens. 

Number received  	16 	653 
	

659 

Number pending last year 	2 
	 2 

Number of convictions 	14 	108 
	

122 

Number of dismissals 	4 	31 
	

35 

Number discontinued  	 427 
	

427 

Number pending  	 87 
	 87 

Appeals From Conviction in Abandonment Proceedings. 

Number of appeals from judgments of conviction of defendants as disorderly 
persons for failure to support their families received during the year, or on 

	

hand at the date of last yearly report 	  

Number of appeals in abandonment, conviction affirmed 	28 
Number of appeals, conviction reversed 	15 
Number of appeals dismissed 	  
Number of appeals withdrawn 	2 
Number of appeals discontinued 	 
Number of appeals pending 	 14 

Motion to Discharge in Abandonment. 
Motion granted 	  

Proceedings to Obtain New Bonds in Place of Worthless Bonds in Abandonment. 

Number of proceedings instituted 	14 

Appeal From Dismissal in Abandonment Proceedings. 
Appeal pending 	  

	

Actions Upon Bonds Given in Abandonment Proceedings 	 
Number of actions commenced 	  175 
Number of actions pending at date of last yearly report 	2 

177 

Number of actions where defendants could not be found 	ro 
Number of actions in which judgments were recovered by plaintiff 	 149 
Number of actions discontinued  	15 
Number of actions dismissed  	I 
Number of actions pending  	2 

177 

THE CITY 

5,581  
5,918 

18o 

61 

61 

2 



BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES—(Continued). 

Appeal from Judgment of Dismissal in Action on Abandonment Bond. 
Judgment reversed 	  

Proceedings for Enforcement of Support of Poor Relatives. 
Number of complaints received and acted upon 	  
Number of motions to punish for contempt 	  

Sequestration Proceedings. 
Number of proceedings 	  

Appeal from an Order in Sequestration Proceeding. 
Appeal withdrawn 	  

Equity Suits. 
Suits begun to restrain defendants from maintaining violation of corporation 

ordinances and for the removal of the same, or pending at date of last 
yearly report 	  8 

I 

4 

I 

I 
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BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES—(Continued). 
Number of complaints, defendants not found 	  
Number of complaints pending 	  

12 

Delinquent Juror Cases. 
Number of fines for enforcement received from the Commissioner of 

Jurors during the year 	  1,728 
Number of cases pending at date of last yearly report 	61 

1,789 

Number of fines remitted 	  624 
Number of fines where an order for enforcement was made 	45 
Number of fines where no decision has been rendered 	9 
Number of delinquents upon whom no service could be made 	 88o 
Number of cases where the Justice had failed to sign the orders 	8 
Number of cases pending 	  223 

	 1,789 

Report of Assistant Corporation Counsel Assigned to the Department of Health. 
. 	 BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

8 Orders received from the Board of Health for issuance of notice of intention 
to commence action 	  2,672 

Notices of intention to commence action issued and served 	  2,672 
15 Orders pending December 31, 1904 	  187 
   Orders complied with after issuance and service of notice 	  2,035 

Orders complied with after suit 	  314 
4 Orders now pending, December 31, 1905, 437 of which have not been received 

for suit 	  510 
Orders received for suit 	  431  

I Civil actions commenced to recover penalties on orders and for violation of 
Sanitary Code 	  435 

Other civil actions commenced  	13 
Civil actions pending December 31, 1904 	13 

4 Judgments recovered in civil actions in favor of the Department of Health 	29 
Judgments vacated and set aside by order of the Court 	17 
Civil actions discontinued upon request of the Board of Health 	  376 

2  Civil actions now pending, December 31, 1905 	73 
Judgments docketed  	5 

2 Executions issued  	i 1 
Judgments collected  	1 
Criminal actions pending last year in Court of Special Sessions  	36 
Criminal actions commenced 	  2,688 
Defendants held for trial in Court of Special Sessions 	  752 
Defendants discharged by Magistrates 	  337 
Defendants convicted by Magistrates 	  1,598  
Judgments of conviction in Court of Special Sessions 	  753 

Number of suits, judgment in favor of City 	2 
Number of suits pending  	6 

Suits in foreclosure and partition in which the City was made co-defendant— 
Number of suits pending 	  

Writs of Certiorari. 
Writs dismissed 	  

Violation of Section 1481 of the Charter. 
Action pending 	  

Actions Brought Under Chapter 736 of the Laws of 1905. 
Actions pending 	  

Supplementary Proceedings. 
Number of proceedings commenced during the year 	  

Number of proceedings settled 	  

Criminal Proceedings. 
Proceeding brought on behalf of the Commissioner of Public Charities for 

grand larceny 	  
Proceeding brought for violation of section III of the Sanitary Code after 

discharge 	  

Appeal from judgment for violation of Sanitary Code, complaint made by 
Street Cleaning Department— 
Appeal of conviction reversed 	  

Coal Cases. 
Number of complaints received during the year 	  51  

Number 	of 	complaints 	settled 	  20 
Number of complaints discontinued 	  7 
Number of complaints prosecuted to judgment 	 2 
Number of complaints dismissed 	  16 
Number of complaints defendants not found 	  5 
Number of complaints pending 	  

51  

NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Complaints for Chimney Fires. 
Number of complaints received during the year 	  8o 
Number of complaints pending at date of last yearly report 	  7 

87 

Number of complaints prosecuted to judgment 	 2 
Number of complaints settled 	  18 
Number of complaints discontinued 	  19 
Number of complaints defendants not found 	  18 
Number of complaints dismissed 	  18 
Number of complaints pending 	  12 

87 

Complaints Against Theatres, Hotels, Lodging-houses, Hospitals and Similar Institu-
tions for Failure to Supply Efficient Safeguards Against Fire. 

Number of complaints received during the year 	  
Number of complaints pending at date of last yearly report 	 

227 

Number of complaints discontinued by order of the Fire Commissioner 	 118 
Number of complaints prosecuted to judgment 	  34 
Number of complaints defendant not found 	  18 
Number of complaints settled.. 	  
Number of cases on appeal from dismissal 	  
Number of complaints returned to Fire Commissioner 	  8 
Number of complaints begun, but no decision rendered 	  30 
Number of complaints pending 	  17 

227 

Complaints for Obstructing Fire Hydrants. 
Number of complaints received 	  Io 
Number of complaints pending last year 	  3 

13 

Number of complaints discontinued 	  7 
Number of complaints settled 	  3 
Number of complaints prosecuted to judgment 	  I 
Number of complaints judgment for defendants 	  2 

13 

Complaints Against Dangerous Chimneys. 
Number of complaints received  

	
5 

5 

Number of complaints received 	  

Number of complaints pending 	  
Number of complaints, defendants not found 	  
Number of complaints settled on payment of penalty 	  

15 

2 
2 

19 

Complaints Received for Not Having Diagrams on Programmes. 
Number of complaints received 	 12 

=MN 

all 

The above judgments of conviction include one of a fine of $150 and five days' 
imprisonment in the City Prison; another of fifteen days' imprisonment in the City 
Prison, and also one of five days' imprisonment in the City Prison. (See report for 
quarter ending June 3o, 19o5.) 
Complaints dismissed in Court of Special Sessions  	9 

Appeals pending December 31, 1906 	  

Amount of costs, penalties and judgments collected in civil actions and paid 
to Secretary of Board 	  

Amount of claims collected before and after suit for antitoxin and virus fur-
nished by the Department to various parties, and paid to the Secretary 
of Board 	  

Fines imposed by Court of Special Sessions 
Fines imposed by Magistrates 	  

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Orders received from the Board of Health for issuance of notice of intention to 
commence action 	  915 

Notices of intention to commence action issued and served 	  915 
Orders pending December 31, 1904 	  Ito 
Orders complied with after issuance and service of notice 	  675 
Orders complied with after suit 	190 
Orders now pending (December 31, 1905) (151 of which have not been received 

for suit) 	. 	,.  	16o 
Orders received for suit  	234 
Civil actions commenced to recover penalties on orders and for violation of Sani- 

tary Code 	  236 
Civil actions pending (December 31, 1904) 	12 
Judgments recovered in civil actions in favor of the Department of Health 	8 
Judgments vacated and set aside by order of the Court 	4 
Civil actions discontinued upon request of the Board of Health 	  235 
Civil actions now pending (December 3t, 1905) 	9 
Judgments docketed  	I 
Executions issued 
Criminal actions pending last year in Court of Special Sessions 	2 
Criminal actions commenced  	48 
Defendants held for trial in Court of Special Sessions 	17 
Defendants discharged by Magistrates 	to 
Defendants convicted by Magistrates 	21 
Judgments of conviction in Court of Special Sessions 	16 

One defendant was sentenced by Magistrate to one day's imprisonment (see 
report for quarter ending December 31, 1905). 

Complaints dismissed in Court of Special Sessions 	3 
Judgments of acquittal in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Criminal actions now pending in Court of Special Sessions (December 31, 19o5) 	 

Amount of costs, penalties and judgments collected in civil actions and paid 
to Secretary of Board 	  

Fines imposed by Court of Special Sessions 	  
Fines imposed by Magistrates 	 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Orders received from the Board of Health for issuance of notice of intention 

Orders received for suit 	  

Orders pending December 3r, 1904 	  462 
Orders complied with before and after suit 	  2,112 
Orders now pending (December 31, t9o5), (759 of which have not been received 

Notices of intention to commence action issued and served 	  2,908 
to commence action 	  2,908 

for suit) 	  1,033 
550 

Civil actions commenced to recover penalties on orders and for violation of 
Sanitary Code 	  

Other civil actions commenced 	  
Civil actions pending December 31, 1904 	  
Judgments recovered in civil actions in favor of the Department of Health 

	
44 

Judgments vacated and set aside by order of the Court 	  
Civil actions discontinued upon request of the Board of Health 

	
270 

Civil actions now pending (December 31, 7905) 
	

274 
Executions issued 

	
10 

222 
5 

Number of complaints discontinued 	  

Open Hoistways. 
IO 

Judgments of acquittal in Court of Special Sessions 	it 
Criminal actions now pending in Court of Special Sessions, December 31, 1905 	15 
Appeals pending last year  	2 
Appeals decided in favor of defendant  	2 
Appeals abandoned by defendant 	  

$285 50 

324 38 
14,398 00 
3,423 00  

4 

$500 00 
190 00 
20 00 

550 
25 



BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES-(Continued). 

Complaints Received From Fire Department. 
Chimney fires 	8o 
Failure to provide safeguards against fire, in hotels, theatres, asylums, etc 	222 
Complaints for obstructing fire hydrants 	to 
Open hoistways 	 19 
Complaints for not having diagrams on programs 	12 
Complaints against dangerous chimneys 	5 

Delinquent juror cases 	  1,728 

Complaints Received From Board of Health. 

Orders received from Board of Health 	  7,139 
Actions brought to recover penalties 	  1,462 
Other civil actions commenced 	38 
Arrests in criminal proceedings 	  3,316 
Judgments in criminal proceedings 	  2,908 
Appeals  	I 

Total    27,159 

Respectfully submitted, 
HERMAN STIEFEL, 

Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

Report of the Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. 

LAW DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, 	 1 
No. 280 BROADWAY (STEWART BUILDING), BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, .1- 

NEW YORK, January 1, 1906. 

Hon. JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation C014/13C/: 

SIR-I submit herewith the report of this Bureau for the year 1905, as follows: 
Amount collected for taxes and interest during the year 1905 	  $173,709 73 
Costs collected  	9,368  60 

Total 	  $183,078 33 

Amount of costs, penalties and judgments collected in civil actions and 
paid to Secretary of Board 	  

Fines imposed by Court of Special Sessions 	  

Receipts of Bureau. 

Amount received in cases relating to Department of Public Charities and 
paid over to the Commissioner of Public Charities 	  $17,706 5o 

Amount received for penalties for violation of laws in relation to Fire 
Department and paid over to Fire Commissioner 	290 50 

Amount paid over to the Treasurer of the New York Fire Department 
Relief Fund as one-half of coal penalties 	151 00 

Amount paid to Treasurer of Police Pension Fund as one-half of coal 
penalties  	 151 00 

Amount collected for delinquent jurors and paid over to Commissioner of 
Jurors  	64o 00 

Amount collected for penalties and costs for violation of orders of Board 
of Health and collections for anti-toxin, etc., and paid to Secretary 
of said Board 	728 38 

Amount collected for penalties for violation of corporation ordinances, and 
also costs in proceedings taken by this Bureau, and paid over to 
the City Chamberlain 	10,707 08 

Total 	  $30,374 46 

  

00 
00 

$99 
90  

Tax of 	 Amount of 
Year. 	 Collections. 

$132 47 
358 67 

1897 	5,013 68 
1898 	 2,567 83 
1899 	1,425 19 
1900 	6,295 39 
1901 	4,376 5o 
1902 	10,121 I0 
1903 	32,137 38 
1904 	26,303 24 

Total 	  $88,727 45 

-2 

1894 
1896 

	

Tax of 	 Amount of 

	

Year. 	 Collections. 

$121 93 
99 

145 38  
878  95 

2,376 41 
64 19 

Total 	$4,027 85 

1899 
1900 
19o1 
1902 
1903 
1904 

     

THE CITY RECORD. 

 

SUPPLEMENT. 

        

        

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES-(Continued). 

Criminal actions pending last year in Court- of Special Sessions 	  
Criminal actions commenced 	  
Defendants held for trial in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Defendants discharged by Magistrates 
Defendants convicted by Magistrates 	  
Judgments of conviction in Court of Special Sessions. 	 
Complaints dismissed in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Judgments of acquittal in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Criminal actions now pending in Court of Special Sessions (December 31, 19o5) 	 

Amount of costs, penalties and judgments collected in civil actions and paid to 
Secretary of Board 	  

Fines imposed in Court of Special Sessions 
Fines imposed by Magistrates  

108 
503 
485 

3 
15 

440 
74 
32 
47 

$14 50 
3,585 00 

55 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Orders received from the Board of Health for issuance of notice of intention 
to commence action 	  

Notices of intention to commence action issued and served 	 
Orders pending December 31, 5904 	  

• Orders complied with after issuance and service of notice 	99 
Orders complied with after suit 	5 
Orders now pending. December 31, 5905 (36 of which have not been received 

for suit) 	 
Orders received for suit 
Civil actions commenced to recover penalties on orders and for violation of 

Sanitary Code 	  
Civil actions pending December 31, 1904 	  
Civil actions discontinued upon request of the Board of Health 	 
Civil actions now pending (December 31, 1905) 	  
Criminal actions pending last year in Court of Special Sessions 	 
Criminal actions commenced 	  
Defendants held for trial in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Judgments of conviction in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Complaints dismissed in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Judgments of acquittal in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Criminal actions now pending in Court of Special Sessions (December 31, 

Fines imposed by Court of special Sessions 	  $665 00  

133 
133 

      

57 
61 

    

• 

    

1905) 

61 
• 

40  
21 
2 

63 
63 
51  
7 
4 
3 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Orders received from the Board of Health for issuance of notice of intention 
to commence action 	  

Notices of intention to commence action issued and served 	  
Orders pending December 31, 1904 	  

Orders complied with after suit 	 
Orders complied with after issuance and service of notice 	  

Orders now pending, December 31, 1905 (94 of which have not been received 

• 

for suit) 	  
Orders received for suit 	  
Civil actions commenced to recover penalties on orders and for violation of 

Sanitary Code 	  
Civil actions pending December 31, 1904 	  
Judgments recovered in civil actions in favor of the Department of Health 	 
Judgments vacated and set aside by order of the Court 	  
Civil actions discontinued upon request of the Board of Health 	  
Civil actions now pending (December 31, 1905) 	  
Executions issued (a number of these were issued on judgments previously 

obtained) 	  
Criminal actions pending last year in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Criminal actions commenced 	  
Defendants held for trial in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Judgments of conviction in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Complaints dismissed in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Judgment of acquittal in Court of Special Sessions 	  
Criminal actions now pending in Court of Special Sessions (December 31, 1905) 

During the year 1905, approximately nineteen thousand seven hundred and 
eleven (19,711) general notices were mailed to delinquent taxpayers. 

	

511 	Eight thousand seven hundred and twelve (8,712) actions for the recovery of 
511  arrears of personal taxes for the years 1894 to 1904, inclusive, were begun. 

	

8o 	Two thousand and twenty-six (2,o26) judgments were entered. 

	

329 	Eighty-three (83) suits are pending on calendar. 

	

127 	One thousand eight hundred and eleven (1,811) suits were settled by payment. 
Fifty-nine (5g) claims were filed with referees, assignees, receivers, etc. 

	

535 	There were two (2) appeals to the Appellate Division. 

	

165 	There were seven (7) hearings before Referees. 
There were, approximately, fifty-nine thousand one hundred and thirty-three 

i8o (59,133) notices issued under chapter 9o8 of the Laws of 1896 (supplementary pro-
32 ceedings). 

	

42 	There were, approximately, three thousand (3,000) summonses and complaints 
22 issued to the Sheriff to avoid the limitation of time provided by section 934 of the 

151 Charter, as amended. 

	

45 	Schedule "A," hereto annexed, shows the year and amount of collections of 
taxes and interest, by boroughs, and also amount of collections of costs, by months. 

77 	 Respectfully submitted, 
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SCHEDULE "A." 

Showing amount of collections of taxes and interest, by boroughs, and also costs 
collected, by months: 

JAMES P. KEENAN, Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

MANHATTAN. 

Total Number of Complaints and Other Matters Managed by or Still Pending in the 
Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

Complaints for violation of corporation ordinances 	  5,581  
Number of actions brought for violation of corporation ordinances 	  3,063 
Appeals in ordinance cases 	so 
Bastardy proceedings 	  492 
Motions to discharge prisoners in bastardy 	17 
Appeals from conviction in bastardy 	5 
Proceedings to obtain new bonds in place of worthless bonds in bastardy 	so 
Actions on bastardy bonds 	47 
Appeal from a judgment on a bastardy bond 	it 
Abandonment complaints 	629 
Appeals from conviction in abandonment proceedings 	49 
Proceedings to obtain new bonds in place of worthless bonds in abandonment 	14 
Motions to discharge in abandonment 	2 
Actions upon bonds in abandonment 	  182 
Appeal from judgment of dismissal in action upon abandonment bond  	x 
Proceedings for the enforcement of support of poor relatives 	  
Motions to punish for contempt 	i 
Equity suits 	3 
Writs of certiorari 	1 
Sequestration proceeding 	 / 
Criminal proceedings 	2 
Supplementary proceedings 	2 
Violation of section 1481 of the Charter 	z 
Actions brought under chapter 736 of the Laws of 19o5 	4 
Coal penalty cases 	51 

its 	 S13  

BROOKLYN. 

Tax of 	 Amount of 
Year. 	 Collections. 

1897 	 $2,257 43 
1899 	2,549 71 
I900 	2,881 46 
1901 	5,180 70 
1902 	14,775 91  
1903 	10,906 68 
1904 	 444 29 

Total 	  $38,996 18 

■ •••••■••• 

THE BRONX. 



BUREAU FOR COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF PERSONAL TAxES-(Continued). 

QUEENS. 

Tax of 
Year. 

Amount of 
Collections. 

1899 	  
1900 	  
1901 	  
1902 	  
1903 	  
1904 	  

Total 	  

$17,454 27 
1,000 00 

6,283 99 
9,138 26 
6,907 94 

84 23 

$40,868 69 

RICHMOND. 

Tax of 
Year. 

Amount of 
Collections. 

1900 
19o1 
1902 
1903 
1904 

 

$34 90  
404 20 
41 05 

504 51 
104 90  

 

 

 

 

Total 	  $1,089 56 

RECAPITULATION. 

Manhattan 	  
Brooklyn 	  
The Bronx 	  
Queens 	  
Richmond 	  

Total 	  

$88,727 45 
38,996 18 
4,027 85 

40,868 69 
1,089 36 

$1 73,709 73 

Costs. 

Month. 
Amount of 
Collections. 

January 	  $853 44 
February 	  715 00 
March 	  995 25 
April 	  567 68 
May 	  1,108 78 
June 	  961 63 
July 	  960 oo 
August 	  659 62 
September 	  775 60 
October 	  837 to 
November 	  423 70 
December 	  5to 8o 

Total 	  $9,368  60 

Taxes and interest for roo3 	  $173,709 73 
Costs for 1905 	  9.368  60 

Total collections 	  $183,078 33 

Report of Matters Relating to the Tenement House Department. 

January I, 1906. 
Hon. Twill.  J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel: 

SIR-I beg to submit the following report of proceedings by this office for the 
year and quarter ending December 31, 1935, on behalf of the 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

Manhattan. Brooklyn. Queens. The Bronx. Richmond. Total. 

Actions 	pending 	January 	t, 	1905, 

	

received during  1904 	 
Complaints 	received 	from 	January 

7, 1905. to September 3o, 1905. 
Complaints received during quarter 

	

ending December 3/, 	1905 	 

	

Total for the year 1905 	 

1 .339 

6,245 

103 

1,628 

207 

165 

12 

30  

9 

64 

195 

77 

3 

14 

3,046 

6,691 

354 

7,687 2,000 51 336 17 10,091 

Actions 	concluded 	from 	January 
, 	1905, 	to 	September 	3o, 

1905 	 7,032 8o9 6 48  to 7.905 
Actions concluded during the quar- 

ter ending December 3t, 	19o5. 301 235 8 So 624 

Total for the year 1905.. 7,333 1 ,044 1 4 128 To 8,529 

Actions pending 	  354 956 37 20S 7 7,362 

Judgments entered from January t, 
1905, to 	September 3o, 	1905 	 33 28 61 

Judgments entered during the quar- 
ter ending December 3z, 	1905. 5 

Total for the year 1905 	 38 28 66 
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Manhattan. Brooklyn. Queens. The Bronx. Richmond. Total. 

Criminal proceedings from January 
1, 	1905, 	to 	September 	3o, 
1905 	  

Criminal proceedings during quarter 
ending December 31, 1905 	 

Total for the year 1905 	 

Premises unfit for human habitation 
from January 	1, 	1905, to 	Sep- 
tember 	3o, 	1905 	  

Premises unfit for human habitation 
during the quarter ending De- 
cember 	31, 	1905 	  

Total for the year 1905 	 

II 

1 

1 12 

12 13 

225 

227 

22 

3 

2 7 

10 

287 

240  

482 25 17 527 

Moneys collected 	from 	January 	z, 
19o5, 	to 	September 	3o, 	1905.. 

Moneys 	collected 	during 	quarter 
ending 	December 	31, 	1905.... 

8602 8o 

918 07 

$6o2 

.... 	918 

80 

07 

Total for the year 1905.. $1,520 $7 .... 	$1,520 87 

Special actions In rem aainst tene- 
ment 	houses 	from 	January 	1, 
1905, 	to 	September 	3o, 	1905.. 76 76 

During the quarter ending Decem- 
ber 	31, 	1905 	  8 8 

Total for the year 1905 	 84 84 

Lis pendens filed 	from January 	x, 
1905, to 	September 	30, 	1905.. 1 ,437 511 14 8 I,970 

Lis pendens filed during the quar-
ter ending December 31, 1905. 229 140 2 59 430 

Total for the year 1905.. 1,666 65t 16 67 2,400 

Special 	actions 	for 	unlawful 	occu- 
ation 	of 	tenement 	houses 

January 	1, 	1905, 	to 	September 
3o, 	1905 32 32 

Special 	actions 	for 	unlawful 	occu- 
pation 	of 	tenement 	houses 
during quarter 	ending Decem- 
ber 31, 	1905 	  38 78 

Total for the year 1905 	 70 70 

us 

Special Proceedings Against Tenement Houses During the Year tgo3. 

Proceedings to vacate premises as unfit for human habitation have been taken as 
noted below. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Dateof 
Property. 	 Precept. 

Nos. 359 and 361 East Eighth street 	  
ann. 145  No. 6o Baxter street 	  a 

No. 106 Allen street 	an. 14 
No. 141 Eldridge street, rear 	an. 17 
No. 23 Renwick street 	an. 19 
No. 247 Stanton street 	an. 23 
No. 37 East Broadway 	  an. 23 
No. 247 Stanton street, rear 	an. 23 
Nos. 223 and 225 West Eightieth street  	an. 25 
Nos. 113 and its West One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street 	an. 25 
No. r45 East One Hundred and Fourteenth street 	  an. 25 
No. 18 Baxter street 	an. 27 
No. 592 Amsterdam avenue 	  an. 27 
No. 242 West Sixtieth street 	eb. 7 
No. 402 East Twenty-fourth street 	  Feb. :5 
No. 454 West Twenty-eighth street 	  	  Feb. 27 
No. 452 West Twenty-eighth street 	 
Nos. 188 and 'Jo Cherry street 	  
No. 259 West Thirty-third street 	

Mar. 
2; 

	  Mar. 8 
No. 227 East Seventh street   Mar. 9 
No. 450 West Twenty-eighth street 	  Mar. II 
No. 240 East Seventy-ninth street 	  Mar. 13 
No. 344 East Forty-seventh street 	  

M  No. 6o First street 	  Mar. 13 r. 117 
No. 21 Clinton street 	  Mar. 17 
No. st Macdougal street. 	   Mar. 17 
No. 97 Monroe street 	   Mar. 18 
No. 144 Eldridge street 	   Mar. 20 
No. 142 West Seventeenth street 	   Mar. 21 
No. 551 West Forty-second street, rear 	  Mar. 25 
No. ssr West Forty-second street 	  Mar. 25 
No. 192 East Seventy-sixth street 	   

M  No. 440 West Seventeenth street 	  Mar. 
Mar. 

22 
No. 440 West Seventeenth street 	  Mar. 27 
No. 440 West Seventeenth street 	7. 23 
No. x68 Cherry street. 	  2r. 23  
No. toy Allen street 	  Mar. 27 

2257 
Nos. 1771 and 1773 Madison avenue 	  
No. IS Baxter street 	  

No. 641 West Forty-second street 	  Mai.:  

r. 27 
C.. 12 Lewis street. 	a

r

r. 29 
os. 18 and 20 Dry Dock street 	 114r. 29 

No. 412 East Eighteenth street. 	 Mar. 30 
No. 636 East Thirteenth street. 	  Mar. 3o 
No. 638 East Thirteenth street 	  Mar. 31 
No. 13 Manhattan street 	  API% 3 
No. 118 East Fourth street 	  Apr. 3 
No. It6 East Fourth affect 	  Apr. 3 
No. 410 East Eighteenth street 	  Apr. 3 
No. 833 Eleventh avenue 	  Apr. 4 
No. 108 Cherry street 	pr. 
No. 16 Dry Dock street 	  nHpr. 1,3 
No. 22 Dry Dock street 	  Apr. 13 
No. 65 East One Hundredth street 	  Apr. 13 
No. 3t3 East Ninety-seventh street 	  Apr. 19 
No. 305 East Ninety-seventh street 	  Apr. 19 
No. 311 East Ninety-seventh street. 	  Apr. 19 
No. 309 East Ninety-seyeuth street. 	  Apr. It  
No. 303 East Ninety-seventh street. 	  Apr. 19 
No. 301 East Ninety-seventh stria. 	  Apr. 20 
No. 307 East Ninety-seventh street 	  Apr. 20  
No. 440 West Seventeenth street 	  Apr. 6 
No. 442 West Seventeenth street 	  Apr. 6 
No. 2139 West Sixtieth street 	  Apr. 8 
No. 503 West Fifty-Afth street 	  Apr. 17 
No. 2054 First avenue 	  Apr. 17 
No. 140 Clary:tie street 	  Apr. z9 
Nos. 141 and 143 Ridge street    Apr. z8  
No. 2754 Chrystte street 	  Apr. 19 
No. 27 Chrystie street. 	  Apr. 19 
No. 141 Eldridge street, rear 	  Apr. so 
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Date of 
Property. 	 Precept. 

Date of 
Property. 	 Precept. 

No. 547 Greenwich street 	  
Nos. 357 and 3.59 Water street 	 	Sept. 20 

Sept. 20 

No. 222 West Eighteenth street 	  Sept. 26 
	 N. 258 West Houston street 	  
26 Nos. 66 to 7o Sullivan street 	

 Sept. 26 

26 Nos. 4 to 8 West One Hundred and Twenty--ninth street 	
 Sept. a6 

No. z557 Third avenue 	  

sSeePptt.. a6 
26 Nos. 26, 48 and so West One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street 	  

1 No. 339 East Thirty-first street 	
 Sept. 

.. 2277 
No. 1559 Third avenue 	  

3 No. 228 East Seventy-fifth street 	
 Sept. 27 

4 No. 536 East Sixteenth street 	

 Sept. 2s 
Sept. 28 4 No. st Mott street 	  

No. 233 East Fifty-sixth street 	

 Sept. 28 
Sept. 28 3 No. 534 East Sixteenth street 	  

No. 87 First street 	

 Sept. 29 
Sept. 29 No. 66 Carmine street 	  

5 No. St First street 	
 Sept. 30 

8 No. 83 First street 	  
Sept. 30 

No. 303 East Thirty-second street 	
 Oct. 7 

Oct. 7 

Sept.  p
Sept. 33: 8 No. 85 First street 	  

5 No. 25 West Sixty-seventh street 	  

Nos. 337,339 and 347 East Eightieth street 	  Oct. 7 
No. 43o West Twenty-eighth street 	  Oct. 7 
No. 1085 First avenue. 	  Oct. 7 
No. 443 Ninth avenue 	  
No. 450 West Twenty-eighth street 	  
No. 430 West Twenty-eighth street, rear 	  Oct. 

 Oct.cctc:.: 1114:7  No. 130 Ridge street 	  

No. goo East Fifty-eighth street (No. 1064 First avenue) 	

 Oct.0a. 11; No. 563 First avenue 	  
No. 232 East Fifty-sixth street 	  

No. 228 East Fifty-sixth street 	
 Oct.`) cc t .. T,' ;7  No. to6o First avenue 	  

No. sa Sutton place 	  
No. zo58 First avenue 	

 Oct.2t.  1,77  

No. goo East Fifty-eighth street 	

 Oct..11 No. g00% East Fifty-eighth street 	  
No. 1056 First avenue 	  

No. 230 West Twenty-eighth street, rear 	

 Oct.c 17 No. 543 East Twelfth street 	  

No. 130 Ridge street, rear 	  Oct.

Oct. 

cc

Oct. 

 : 2121 

No. 1062 First avenue 	  

No. 95 Avenue A (No. 445 East Sixth street) 	  

No. 337 East Sixty-second street 	  Oct. 21 

No. 21 Cherry street (second, rear) 	  
002ctt.. 2211 No. 343 East Sixty-second street 	  

No. 167 Avenue A 	
 Oct. 21 No. 301 East Sixty-second street (No. 1180 Second avenue) 	  

No. i65 Avenue A 	
 Oct. 21 

No. 28 West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street 	
 Oct. 21 

Nos. 611 to 619 West One Hundred and Fourteenth street 	
 Oct. 24 

No. 239 Elizabeth street 	
 Oct. a I 

No 230 West Twenty-eighth street 	  Oct.°cT  :'I 
No. 347 East Sixty-second street 	  Oct. 21 
No. 52 Sutton place (rear) 	  
No. z io Charlton street 	

 Oct. 21 

No. 131 East Fiftieth street 	  

Nos. 337 and 339 East Thirty-fourth street 	  
No. t29 East Fiftieth street 	  

South side of Thirteenth street, 233 feet 4 inches east of Greenwich avenue 	  

Oct.

0  t . 2241 
Oct. 21 

Na. 504 West Fifty-first street 	  

Nos. 233 and 235 East One Hundred and Eighth street 	  
No. 308 Tenth avenue 	  

0000 cc2c tttt .... 22224433 

Oct. 23 

No. 443 East Sixth street 	  

Nos. x6, 18 and 20 Beach street 	  
NO. 8$ 'Esieli street 	  

No. 233 West Sixtieth street 	  
No. 1054 First avenue 	  

No. 7 Spring street 	  
No. 531 West Twenty-fifth street. 	  

Nos. 408 and 410 East Seventy-ninth street 	  
No. 39 Oliver street 	  

Nov

NNov.  o   . 

Nov.

442  

NNO02coo ttvv.... 22:495 
Oct. 25 

. a 
Nov. 

No. 250 East Sixty-fifth street 	  

No. 3o1 East Ninety-fifth street 	  
Nov. 6 No. zo Renwick street 	  

No. z6 Renwick street 	  Nov. 
No. 231 West Nineteenth street 	  
No. 230 East Fifty-sixth street 	  

NNoovv.. 146 
Nov. 6 

No. 158 East Eighty-fourth street 	

 Nov.

NN oo 

v. 

  . 
Nov. 

 . 24666 

No. z6.2 East Eighty-fourth street 	  
No. 160 East Eighty-fourth street 	  

Nov. 14 

No. 7 Birmingham street 	  
Nos. 686, 688 and 690 Greenwich street 	  
Nos. 43 and 45 Essex street 	  

	  Nov. 14 No. 232 West Thirty-first street 	  

No. 9 Birmingham street 	  
No. 1735 First avenue (No. 338 East Ninetieth street) 	  

Nos. 321 and 323 Spring street 	  
No. 210 East Sixty-third street 	  

NNNNNNN0000000vvvvvvv....... 11,111114333 No. 235 West Nineteenth street 	  
No. 130 Essex street 	  

Nos. 241 and 243 East Fifty-ninth street 	  
Nov. 16 No. 71 West One Hundredth street 	  

No. 135 West Sixtieth street 	  Nov. 16 
NOS. 220 and 222 East One Hundred and Seventeenth street 	  Nov. z6 
Nos. 224_ and 226 East One Hundred and Seventeenth street 	  Nov. 19 

No. It Attorney street 	
 Nov. t9 No. 43 Essex street 	  

Nov.Nov  2233  Nos. x14, 116, 118, 120 and 122 East Fifty-second street 	  

No. 20 Baxter street, rear 	
 Nov. 23 No. 6 Extra place, rear 	  

No. 267 East Tenth street 	  
NOV. 23 
Nov. 26 

. 5-or East Eleventh street (No. 174 Avenue A) 	
 Nov. a6 R. 314 Rivington street 	  

Nov. z6 2266 

No. 176 Avenue A 	  
No. 275 East Tenth street 	  

Nov. 26 
2266 

No. 224 East Thirty-sixth street 	  
Nov. 26 No. 222 Division street 	  
Nev. 26 No. 329 East Fifty-fourth street 	  
Nov. 26 No. 351 East Thirtieth street 	  
Nov. 26 No. 630 East Thirteenth street 	  

Nos. 610 and 612 East Sixth street 	  NNoovv.. 2266 

No. 643 East Fifth street, rear 	  
Nov. 26 No. 71 East Third street 	  
Nov. 26 No. 47 Sixth avenue 	  

No. tot Seventh street 	  
Nov. 26 
Nov. 26 

No. 333 East Fifty-fourth street 	  

No. 224 East Thirty-sixth street 	
 Nov.N

Nov. 
0vv . 222666 No. 329 East Fifty-fourth street 	  

No. 216 East Thirty-sixth street, rear 	  
Nov. 26 No. 142 Sullivan street 	  

No. Si Ridge street 	  NNooltv.. 2.266 

No. 38o Front street 	  
Nov. a6 No. 222 Division street 	  
Nov. 26 No. 97 Broome street 	  

No. 19 Albany street 	  Nov. 28 
No. 13o Henry street 	  

Nov. 28 No. 331 East Fifty-fourth street 	  
No. 340 East Sixty-third street 	  Nov. 28 
No. 6o Sheriff street. 	  Nov. 28 

No. 192 Henry street 	

 Nov. z8 No. 49 Broome street 	  
No. 308 Tenth avenue 	  

No. to Leroy street 	  
No. 17 Beach street 	 
Nos. 21 and 23 Bayard street 
No. 7 Cornelia street 	 
No. 9 Cornelia street 	 
No. 772 Third avenue 	 • 

Dec. No. 162 East Forty-eighth street (No. 774 Third avenue) 	  
Dee. No. 555 West-Thirty-seventh street- 	
Dec. No. 426 Eleventh avenue 	  
Dec. Nos. 336 and 338 East Fifty-fifth street 	  
Dec. Nos. 490 and 492 Pearl street 	  
:rec. 

.11•• 	

No. 347 Cherry street. 	  
Dec. No. aid Midis= avenue 	  
Dec. No. 155 Monroe street 	  

Sept. 18 No. :71 Monroe street 	  Dec. 
Dec. Sept. /8 Nos. 'Ay and 189 Monroe street 	  
Dec. 	  Sept. 23 i Nos. 193 and :95 Monroe street 	  

Sept. 23 Nos. 263 -and 205 Monroe street 	  Dee. 
	  Sept. 23 I 10..:,50 Henry. street. 	  Dee. 
	  Sept. so 	6. :52 , Pitt street 	  Dee. 

I 	 

S28 

No. x3o Ridge street„ 
No. lay Elizabeth street 	  
No. t3g Henry street 	  
N. a65 Tenth avenue, rear 	 
No. 55; West Forty-second strict 
No. sot West Forty-ninth street 	  
No. ioa Washington street. rear 	  
Nos. 223 and 215 West Eightieth 
No. 157 West Fifty-first street 	 
No. 376 Tenth avenue 	 
No. 547 Greenwich street 
No. 263 Tenth avenue 	 
No. 639 East Twelfth street 	 
No. 424 East Fifty-ninth street 
No. 145 Ridge street, rear 
No. i6 Beach street 
No. 18 Beach street 
No. 145 Ridge street 	 
No. 20 Beach street 	 
No. 637 East Twelfth street 	 
No. 45 East Broadway 	 
No. 454 West Twenty-ninth 
No. x23 Avenue D 	 
No. 465 Tenth avenue 
No. 313 Water street 
No. 226 East Eighty-ninth street. 	  
No. 2123 Second avenue 	 
No. 804 Attorney street 
No. 1891 First avenue 	 
No. 316 East One Hundred and Fifteenth street 
No. 318 East One Hundred and Fifteenth street 
No. 6 James street 	 
No. 1893 First avenue 
No. 412 West Twenty-eighth street 	  
No. 18 Cherry street, rear 	  
No. IS Cherry street 	  
No. ii Madison street 	  
No. iio West Thirtieth street 	  
'No. 112 West Thirtieth street 	  
No. 223 West Sixtieth street 	  
No. 410- Weet Twenty-eighth street 	  
No. '889 First avenue 	  
No. 77 East One Hundred and Eighteenth street 
No. 1 s North Moore street 	  
.No. 125 Suffolk street, rear 	  
No. 133 East One Hundred and Eighteenth street 
No. 263 West Thirtieth street 	 
No. 507 West Twenty-sixth street 	 
No. 79 Cherry street 	  
No. 23o East One Hundred and Tenth 
No. 102 Washington street 	 
No. 19 Cherry street, rear 	  
No. 23o East One Hundred and Tenth 
No. 125 Suffolk street 	  
No. 504 West Fifty-first street 	 
No. 452 West Fortieth street 	 
No. 1039 First avenue 	  
No. 229 East Eighty-first street 	 
No. 229 East Eirty-first street, rear. 	 
No. 336 East Fi ty-fourth street 	 
No. 338 East Fifty-fourth street 	 
No. 311 Elizabeth .street 	  
No. 104 Allen street 	  
No. 228 East Seventy-fifth street 	 
No. 19 Cherry street, rear 	  
No. 19 Cherry Street 	  
No. 231 East Fifty-sixth street 	 
No. 167 Avenue A. 
No. i65 Aventie A. 

No. 13 Little West Twelfth street 	  Apr. 20 
No. za Little West Twelfth street, real 	  Apr. 20 
No. 639 East Twelfth street 	  Apr. 20 
No. 34 Laight street. 	1, 	  
No. 13 Vestry street 	  Apr. 
No. 41 First street. 	  Apr. 
No. 3o Avenue B 	  Apr. 
No. 106 West Ninetycnintb street 	  Apr. 25 
No. 244 West Sixtieth street 	  Apr. 27 
No. 65 Forsyth street. 	  May 
No. 71 Gouverneur street. 	  May 
No. 95 Suffolk street 	  May 

No. 291 Seventh avenue 	ay 
No. 59 Chrystie street 	  

Nos. 456 and 458 West Twenty-eighth street 	  May 
No. 65 Forsyth street 	  May 4 
No. 247 Stanton street, front and rear 	  May 8 
No. 240 East Twenty-fourth street 	  May 
No. 282 West One Hundred and Fourteenth street 	  May 
No. zoz West Sixty-first street 	  May 
No. 458 West Twenty-eighth street 	  May 
No. 319 Broome street 	  May 9 
No. 247 Stanton street, rear 	  May 8 
No. 179 Eldridge street 	  May S 
No. 8 Hague street 	  May i t 
No. 634 East Twelfth street 	'1,...• II 	  May 15 
No. 443 East Thirteenth street, rear, centre 	  May 13 
No. szo West Forty-ninth street 	  May 13 
No. 5o8 West Forty-ninth street 	 1.1 . 	  May 13 
No. 443 East Thirteenth street, rear, east 	  May 13 
No. 332 First avenue 	  May 13 
No. 64 Bayard street 	  May 13 
No. 334 East Forty-seventh street 	  May 15 
No. 547 Second avenue 	  May 15 
No. 443 East Thirteenth street, west 	  May 13 
No. 64 Bayard street, rear 	  May 13 

No. i16 Madison street, rear 	  
May 13 No. 62 Bayard street 	  

No. 33o East Seventy-fourth street 	  May t6 

No. 63.6 East Twelfth street 	. 	  May 11 
No. 235 Monroe street 	  

No. 62 Bayard street 	  May z9 
No. 229 Monroe street 	  May 19 
No. 137 Rivington street 	  May 19 
No. 265 Tenth avenue, rear, north...,..„ 	  May 25 
No. 354 East One Hundred and Fourteenth street 	  May 22 
No. 565 First avenue 	  May 25 
No. 265 Tenth avenue, rear 	  ., 	  May 25 
No. aoi West One Hundred and Twenty-seventh street 	  May 27 
No. 85o Eleventh avenue 	  May 27 
No. 791 Eleventh avenue 	  June 7 
No. 33o East Seventy-fourth street 	June 12 
No. 398 and 310 East Fortieth street 	une 13 
No. t3o Monroe street 	 4, "4. ,/ , • 01. ••, , • • ............ t • / •,,* • • • % • • • f • 	PO; 15 
South aide of One Hundred and Twenty-Second street, 25o feet west of Amsterdam avenue. une 20 
No. 351 East Eighth street 	  WIC 29 
N. 98 Columbia street, rear 	  one 19 
No. 98 Columbia street 	  une 19 
No. 512 West Forty-ninth street.  	une 20 
Nos. 308 and 310 East Fortieth,street 	une 20 
Nos. 1858 and 186o Seventh avenue 	  uric 20 
No. as chrystie street 	  une 29 
No. 1629 Lexington avenue 	.. ,,,,,..4.44/1,5 	une 29 
No. 2°8 Avenue. A (Nos. 502 and 504 East Thirteenth street) 	tine 29 
No 16 First street 	  my 7 
No. 58 Grove street 	  my ii 
No. 58 Grove street, rear 	uly ti 
No. 126 Stanton street 	lily 11 
No. 126 Stanton street, rear  	uly 1.1 
No. 212 East Sixty-third street 	illy 12 
No. 215 Rivington street 	uly 12 
No. 18 Baxter street 	 ;ay 17 
No. 1165 Tenth avenue, rear, north 	..0...,,..0.0;1 ...,  	uly I 7 
Southeast corner of. Fourteenth street and Avenue A 	  uly 21 
No. 54..Forsirth street 	uly 22 

Nos. .447 ...an 
Thirteenth 

Esst.Txtelfth street 	my 24 
No. nas. East Thirteenth street 	  my 3; 

Aug. $ 
Aug. 8 
Aug. 9 
Aug. 14 

, 	 Aug. 16 
Aug. 16 
Aug. 17 

street 	  Aug, 21 
Aug. 23 
Aug. 23 

	  Aug. 23 
Aug. 23 
Aug. 28 
Aug. 28 

	  Aug. 28 
	  Aug. 28 
	  Aug. 28 

Aug. 28 
Aug. 28 
Aug. 28 
Aug. 28 

street 	  Aug. A 
Aug. 28 

	  Sept. z 
	  Sapt. : 

Sept. II 

Sept. z 
Sept. 2 
	 Sept. 2 
	 Sept. 2 	
 Sept. 

Sept. a 

	  Sept. 2 
Sept. 2 

Sept. 5 
Sept. s 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 5 
Sept. 6 

street, rear 	  Sept.et.  2  
	  Sept. 7 
street 	  Sept. 7 

Sept. 7 
Sept. 7 
Sept. 7 
Sept. 13 
Sept. 13 
Sept. 13 
Sept. 13 
Sept. 13 
Sept. 18 
Sept. 18 
Sept. 18 
Sept. 18 
Sept. 18 
Sept. 18 
Sept. 18 
Sept. 18 

No. 423 West Sixteenth street 	Sept. 18 

No. 154 Essex street 	  Sept. t8 
No. 142 Essex street 	 
No. 154 Allen street 	 
No. 208 Sullivan street, rear 	 
No. 208 Sullivan street 	 
No. 303 East Seventy-first street 
No. 235 West Sixtieth street 	 

Nov. 28 
Nov. 26 
Nov. 26 
Nov. 26 
Dec. 
Dec. 

Oct. 2i 
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TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT--(CONtinWar). 

Property. 
Date of 
Precept. 

No. 52 Pitt street, rear 	  
No. 88 Columbia street 	  
No. zoz .,ev:nth street 	  
No. 216 East Thirty-sixth street, rear. 	  
Nos. 1so to x 6 Goerck street 	  
Nos. 321 and 323 Stanton street 	  
Nos. 339 and_341 West Thirty-seventh street 	  
No. 208 East Sixty-third street 	  
No. 639 East Thirteenth street 	  
Nos. 22 and 23 Mount Morris Park, West 	  
No. 619 East Fifth street, rear 	  
No. 4 Extra place 	  
Nos. 359, 321, 323 and 32_5 East Thirty-fourth street 	  
No. 195 Broome street (No. 59 Suffolk street) 	  
No. 197 Broome street 	  
Nos. 232 and 234 West Eighteenth street 	  
No. 541 WestFifty-fourth street 	  
No. 212 East One Hundred and Seventh street 	  
Nos. 189, 191 and 193 Spring street 	  
No. 250 East Seventy-fourth street 	  
No. 102 Washington street, rear 	  
Nos. 314 and 316 East Seventy-third street 	  
No. 457 Wes/ Fortieth street 	  
Nos. 187, 189, x91 and 193 East One Hundredth street 	  
Nos. 221, 223 and 225 East Seventy-sixth street 	  
No. 738 sixth street 	  
No. 32 Pell street, front and rear 	  
No. 129 King street (No. 311 Van Brunt street), Brooklyn 	  
No. 120 White street 	  
No. 232 East Seventy-fourth street 	  
No. 408 East Seventeenth street 	  
No. 592 Water street 	  
No. 113 West Twenty-seventh street 	  
Nos. 202, 204 and 206 East Seventy-fourth street (No. 1285 Third avenue) 	  
Nos. 2022, 21)24 and 2026 Third avenue 	  
No. 304 East 1 hirty-fifth street 	  
No. 211 Elizabeth street 	  
No. 305 East Thirty-second street 	  
No. 303 East Thirty-fourth street 	  
Nos. 4, 6 and 8 Jane street 	  
Nos. 524 and 126 White street 	  
No. 61 Perry street 	  
No. 33 Montgomery street 	  
No. 203 Grand street 	  
Nos. 232 and 234 Cherry street 	  
No. 190 Prince street 	  
No. zoo Prince street 	  
No. 92 Thompson street 	  
Nos. 105, 107 and 109 Greenwich avenue 	  
No. 27 Park street 	  
No. 222 Spring street 	  
Nos. 4 and 6 Stanton street 	  
Nos. 464 and 466 West Thirty-third street 	  
No. 603 First avenue 	  
No. 220 Spring street 	  
No. 590 Water street 	  
No. 594 Water street 	  
No. 56o Water street 	  
No. 230 Cherry street (Nos. 16 and 18 Pelham street) 	  
No. 3i3 East Thirty-second street 	  
No. 244 _East Broadway 	  
No. 4 Mangin street 	  
No. 256 East Broadway 	  
No. 238 East Broadway 	  
No. 469 Pearl street 	  

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Date of 
Property. 	 Precept. 

No. 367 Hudson avenue 	  Feb. 6 
No. 365 Hudson avenue 	  Feb. 4 
No. 925 Second avenue 	  Mar. ..0 
No. 927 Second avenue 	  Mar. 20 
No. 48 Prince street 	  Mar. 23 
No. 13 Coles street 	  Mar. 27 
No. 467 Degraw street 	  Mar. 30 
No. 66 Moore street 	  Apr. 27 
No. 1703 Atlantic avenue 	  May 2 
No. 19 Garfield place 	  May 2 
No. 62 Morrell street 	  May ,a 
No. 64 Morrell street  • 	 May 17 
Nos. rob and io8 Pearl street (No. 83 York street) 	  May 25 
No. 79 York street 	  May 25 
No. 32 Walton street 	  Sept. 7 
No. 518 Hicks street 	  Sept. 7 
No. 27 Prince street 	  Sept. 12 
Nos. 29 and 31 Prince street 	  Sept. x2 
No. 64o Grand avenue 	  Sept. is 
No. 642 Grand avenue  - 	 Sept. is 
No. 37 Green lane 	  Sept. 15 
No. 35 Green lane 	  Sept. 15 
No. 336 Driggs avenue 	  Sept. 28 
No. 311 Buffalo avenue 	  Sept. 28 
No. x55 Court street 	  Dec. 7 
No. 557 Court street 	  Dec. 1x 
Nos. 460 and 462 Carroll street, rear 	  Dec. 24 
No. 129 King street (No. 311 Van Brunt street) 	  Dec. 28 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Date of 
Property. 	 Precept. 

No. 153 Brook avenue. 	  Feb. 28 
No. 147 Brook avenue 	  Feb. 28 
West side of White Plains avenue, 75 feet south of Two Hundred and Twenty-fourth street Apr. r1 
West side of Arthur avenue, 244 feet north of Kingsbridge road 	  Apr. i 1 
South side of Ninth street, 3o5 feet west of Fourth avenue, Williamsbridge 	  Apr. 11 
Southeast corner of White Plains avenue and Eighth street 	  Apr. 19 
West side of Mosholu parkway, 102.54 feet south of Van Courtlandt avenue 	  
No. 468 East One Hundred and Fifty-first street 	

 June 30 
June 3o 

East side of White Plains road, 23 feet 6 inches north of First street 	  July 7 
East side of Eastburn avenue, 73 feet 3% inches south of One Hundred and Seventy-fifth 

	

street    July zi 
East side of Fihnore street, 204 feet 9 inches south of Morris Park avenue 	  Oct. zo 
East side of Filmore street, 229 feet south of Morris Park avenue 	  
West side of Jerome avenue, 250 south of Belmont street 	  Oct. 

Oct. io 

South side of Ninth street, 3o5 feet west of Fourth avenue, Williamabridge 	
is 

West side of Edgecombe avenue, 259 feet to inches south of One Hundred and Fiftieth Oct. az 
street, and east side of St. Nicholas place, Ism feet io inches south of One Hundred 

	

and Fiftieth street   Oct. ax 
West side of Jerome avenue, 250 feet south of Belmont street 	  Oct. 26 
North side of Two Hundred and Fifteenth street, 315 feet east of White Plains avenue 	 Oct. 26 
North side of Two Hundred and Fifteenth street, 288.34 feet east of White Plains avenue 	 Oct. z6 
No. 2378 Marion avenue 	 • 	  Oct. 26 
South side of One Hundred and Fifty-first street, zoo feet west of Morris avenue 	 Dec. 23 
West side of Jerome avenue, 200 feet south of Belmont street 	  Dec. 23 
No. 468 East One Hundred and Fifty-first street 	  Dec. 23 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Date of 
Property. 	 Precept 

No. 200 West avenue, Long Island City 	  June 30 
No. 133 Greenpoint avenue, Long Island City 	  Aug. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT—(COntinued). 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Date of 
Property. 	 Precept. 

No. a66 Bay street, Stapleton. 	  Aug. 

Proceedings In Rem Against Tenement House During the Year Kos. 

BOROUGH OF MANHAtTAN, 

  

	41.  

Date of 
Service. Plaintiff. Premises. 

Tenement House Department 	 
Tenement House Department 
Tenement House Department 
Tenement House Department 	No. 493 Pearl street 	   

	No. 250 West Twenty-ninth street 	  an. 6 
	No. 410 East Fifteenth street 	an. 6 

No. 208 Waverley place 	 1 	an. 6 

an. 6 
	No. 308 Tenth avenue  • 	 an. 26 Tenement House Department 	

No. 172 East Eighty-second street 	  Jan. 27 Tenement House Department 
	No. 109 Sullivan street 	  Jan. 27 Tenement House Department 
	No. 234 East Twenty-fifth street 	  Jan. 26 Tenement House Department 
	No. 236 Elizabeth street 	  Feb. 6 Tenement House Department 
	No. 22 Renwick street 	  Feb. 6 Tenement House Department 
	No. 1629 Lexington avenue 	  Jan. 3o Tenement House Department 
	No. 765 Second avenue. 	  Jan. 30 Tenement House Department 
	No. 444 East Tenth street 	  Feb. 6 Tenement House Department 
	No. 629 West Forty-second street 	  Feb. 6 Tenement House Department 
	No. 627 West Forty-second street 	  Feb. 6 Tenement House Department 
	No. 25 Marion street 	  Feb. 14 Tenement House Department 
	No. 229 West Forty-second street 	  Feb. 14 Tenement House Department 
	No. 544 Hudson street 	  Feb. 14 Tenement House Department 
	No. 214 West Thirty-sixth street 	  Feb. 14 Tenement House Department 
	No. 515 West Twenty-sixth street 	  Feb. 14 Tenement House Department 
	No. 51 Washington street  • 	 Feb. 17 Tenement House Department 
	No. z Prospect place 	  Feb. at Tenement House Department 
	No. 408 East Fifty-fourth street 	  Feb. 21 Tenement House Department 	
No. 2x9 West Sixtieth street 	  Feb. 25 Tenement House Department 	
No. 225 East Seventieth street 	  Feb. 25 Tenement House Department 

	No. 915 Third avenue 	  Mara 3 Tenement House Department 
	No. 282 Mott street 	  Mar. z o Tenement House Department 
	No. 259 Monroe street 	  Mara 9 Tenement House Department 
	No. 1486 Third avenue 	  Mar. to Tenement House Department 
	No. 1422 Second avenue 	  Mar. io Tenement House Department 
	No. 503 West Fifty-fifth street 	  Mar. zo Tenement House Department 
	No. 562 Hudson street 	  Mar. io Tenement House Department 
	No. 23 Marion street 	  Mar. to Tenement House Department 
	No. 833 Tenth avenue 	  Mar. x5 Tenement House Department 
	No. 4582 Tenth avenue 	  Mar. xs Tenement House Department 
	No. i16 Waverley place 	  Mar. 2s Tenement House Department 
	No. 263 West Thirtieth street 	  Mar. 27 tenement House Department 
	No. 280 Mott street 	  Mar. 27 Tenement House Department 
	No. 811 Washington street 	  Mar. 27 Tenement House Department 
	No. 319 East One Hundred and Eleventh street.. Mar. 27 Tenement House Department 
	No. 83 Allen street 	 Mar: 28 Tenement House Department 
	No. 13 Sixth avenue 	  Mar. 30 Tenement House Department 
	No. 194 Franklin street 	  Mar. 27 Tenement House Department 
	No. 1885 Second avenue. 	  Apr. 17 Tenement House Department 
	No. 96 Allen street 	  Apr. 17 Tenement House Department 
	No. 245 Tenth avenue 	  Apr. 17 Tenement House Department 
	No. 109 Essex street 	  Apr. 18 Tenement House Department 
	No. 409 West Forty-eighth street 	  Apr. 18 Tenement House Department 
	No. 82 Division street 	  Apr. 29 Tenement House Department 
	No. 1297 Third avenue 	  Apr. 29 Tenement House Department 
	No. 2485 Broadway 	., 	  May 1 Tenement House Department 
	No. 339 Cherry street 	  May 2 Tenement House Department 
	No. 85 Bedford street 	  May 2 Tenement House Department 
	No. io8 Sullivan street 	  May a Tenement House Department 
	No. 87 Bedford street 	  May 2 Tenement House Department 
	No. 89 Bedford street 	  May 2 Tenement House Department 
	No. 72 Market street 	  May 15 Tenement House Department 
	Nos. 90 and 92 Roosevelt street 	  May 15 Tenement House Department 
	No. 27 Frankfort street 	  May zo Tenement House Department 
	No. 317 West Sixty-ninth street 	  May 24 Tenement House Department 
	No. 3-36 East Fifth street 	  May 20 Tenement House Department 
	No. 310 West Forty-second street 	  une 15 Tenement House Department 
	No. 1os Thompson -street 	  une 16 Tenement House Department 
	No. 29 Attorney street 	  uly 3 Tenement House Department 
	No. 528 Third avenue 	  uly 3 Tenement House Department 
	No. 247 Tenth avenue 	  uly 12 Tenement House Department 
	No. 107 Thompson street 	  uly 12 Tenement House Department 
	No. 382 Grand street 	  my 12 Tenement House Department 
	No. 257 Monroe street 	  uly 12 Tenement House Department 
	No. sot, Park avenue 	ov. 29 Tenement House Department 
	No. 518 West Twenty-sixth street 	  Dec. 13 Tenement House Department 
	No. 259 Stanton street 	  Dec. 13 Tenement House Department 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Plaintiff. 	 Premises. 

Tenement House Department 	No. 4322 Kingsbridge road. 	  Feb. 2 

Tenement House Department 	No. 231 Villa avenue 	
 

Oct. 26 

Tenement House Department 	South side of East One Hundred and Forty-fifth 
street, loo feet east of Forest avenue 	 Oct. 26 

Nov. 29 Tenement House Department 	No. 3126 Jerome avenue 	  

Proceedings Other than Proceedings In Rem. 

menced. 
Com- 	

Plaintiff. 

In the matter, etc., Louis 
Kossuth Ungrich 	

 Thos. C. T. Crain, Tenement House 
Commissioner 	  

Tenement House 

Tenement House 

May ,6 David Lite 	  Thos. C. T. Crain, 
Commissioner 	  

Tenement House 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN P. O'BRIEN, Assispult Corporation CounseL 

Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. z 

 Dec., 
Dec. 17 
Dec. 17 
Dec. 17 
Dec. 17 
Dec. 17 
Dec. 17 
Dec. 17 
Dec. 17 
Dec. 17 
Dec. /7 
Dec. 17 
Dec. 21 
Dec. 24 
Dec. 24 
Dee. 24 
Dec. 24 
Dec. 24 
Dec. 24 
Dec. 24 
Dec. 24 
Dec. 24 
Dec. 28 
Dec. 28 
Dec. z8 
Dec. 28 
Dec. 28 
Dec. 28 
Dec. 28 
Jan. 2 
Jan. 
Jan. a 
Jan. 2 
jan. 2 
an. 2 

Jan. 2 
Jan. 
an. 
an. 2 
an. 
an. 2 
an. 2 
an. 2 

Jan. 2 
an. 3 
an. 3 
an. 3 
an. 3 
an. 3 
an. 3 
an. 3 
an. 3 

Jan. 3 
Jan. 3 
J an. 	3 
Jan. 3 
J an. 	3 
Jan. 3 
Jan. 3 
Jan. 3 

1+1 

	S 

Date of 
Service. 

Defendant. Cause. 

Jan. 7 

May 1a People ex rel. John P. Leo.. 

May 16 People ex rel. George Riese!. 

Thos. C. T. Crain, 
Commissioner 	 

Thos. C. T. Crain, 
Commissioner 	 

Mandamus to compel 
the approval of 
plans. 

Mandamus to compel 
the approval of 
plans. 

Mandamus to compel 
the approval of 
plans. 

Injunction to restrain 
Commissioner from 
vacating tenement. 



Judgments entered from January .1, 1905, to September 30, 1905 	 
Judgments entered during the quarter ending December 31, 1905....„ ........ 

II 

Report of Matters Relating to the Building Bureau. 

January 1, 1906. 
Hon. JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel: 

SIR-I beg to submit the following report of proceedings by this office for the year 
and quarter ending December 3r, T905. on behalf of the 

Building Bureau, Borough of Manhattan. 

Actions pending January I, 1905, received during 1904 	  347 
Complaints received from January 1. 1905, to September 3o, 1905 	 1,603 
Complaints received during quarter ending December 31, 1905   487 

	

Total for the year 1905   2,437 
Actions concluded from January 1, 1905, to September 3o, 1905 	  1,490 
Actions concluded during quarter ending December 31, 1905 

Total for the year 1905 	  1,833 

Actions pending    604 

Total for the year 1905 	  

Criminal proceedings from January 1, 1905, to September 3o, 1905 	  
Criminal proceedings during quarter ending December. 3r, 1905 	  

Total for the year 1905 	12 

343 

I I  

7 
5 

110 

Precepts in unsafe proceedings from January 1, 1905, to September 3o, I905 	92 
18 Precepts in unsafe proceedings during the quarter ending December 31, 1905._ 

Total for the year 1905 	  

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 Injunction to restrain 

Interference w ith 
operation of hotel. 

Total for the year 1905 	  1,014 

Moneys collected from January 1, 7905, to September 30, 
Moneys collected during the quarter ending December 31, 

Total for the year 1905 	  

$7,720 08 
9,853 42 

$17,573 50  

1905 
1905 

Respectfully, 
JOHN P. O'BRIEN, 

Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

Special Proceedings Against Unsafe Buildings During the Year 1905. 

Precepts authorizing action by the Superintendent of Buildings have been obtained 
against the following unsafe premises: 

Property. Owner. 
Date of 
Precept. 

     

Special Proceedings. 

Com-
menced. Plaintiff. Defendant. Cause. 

     

Mandamus to compel 
approval of plans. 

Injunction to restrain 
the placing of non-
fireproof wood in 
the new Wana-
maker Building. 

Mandamus to compel 
certification to Po-
lice Department  
that Victoria Thea-
tre complies with 
law. 

Damages for alleged 
loss by failure to 
issue certificate to 
Victoria Theatre. 

Motion to set aside lis 
pendens on filing 
bond. 

Motion to set aside lis 
pendens. 

To restrain defendant 
from increasing 
height of building, 
southeast corner of 
Sixtee nth street 
and Fifth avenue, 
contrary to plans. 

Motion for order re-
straining interfer-
ence with installa-
tion of partitions 
premises, Nos. 126 
and 128 Fifth ave-
nue. 

May 8 Oscar Hammerstein. 	 Isaac A. Hopper 

  

  

• 

Sept. 	Friedman 	  

Nov. 2 Mapes-R e e v e Construction 
Company 	  

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings 	  

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings 	  

Nov. 20 City     Jacob Rothschild 	  

Nov. 28 American Woolen Company 
of New York 	  

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings 	  

Proceedings Arising Under Enforcement of Chapter 697, Laws 1905-Ambler Law. 

Corn- 
menced. Plaintiff. Defendant. Cause. 

    

Isaac A. Hopper, Superintendent of 
Buildings 	 

The City of New York 	 A. T. Stewart Realty Company.... 

May 6 People ex rel. Oscar Hammer- 
stein 	  

Isaac A. Hopper, individually and 
as Superintendent of Buildings 
for the Borough of Manhattan. 

Mar. 3 In the matter, etc., Ross 
Lumber Company 	 

Sept. 6 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Nos. 526 and 528 East Eightieth street. 
No. 213 East Twenty-ninth street 	 
Nos. 794 to 798 Tenth avenue 	 
No. 114 Ludlow street, rear 	  
No. 96o St. Nicholas avenue 	 
No. 958 St. Nicholas avenue 	 
No. 956 St. Nicholas avenue 	 
Southeast corner First avenue and 

Thirty-eighth street 	  
No. 3o5 Pearl street 	  

No. 82 South street 	  
Nos. 8o and 8x South street 	 
Nos. 78 and 79 South street 	 
No. 211 East Ninety-seventh street 	 

Nos. 94, 96 and 98 Mott street 	 

Nos. 114, 116, 1i8 and 12o West Thir- 
tieth street 	  

No. 322 West Thirty-first street 	 
No. 75 East Fifty-fourth street 	 
No. 224 Seventh avenue 	  
No. 139 Duane street 	  
Nos. 62 to 66 Thomas street 	 
No. 123 Avenue D 	  

Northwest corner of Eighty-eighth 
street and Lexington avenue 	 

North side West One Hundred and 
Thirty-fifth street, 110 feet east of 
Lenox avenue 	  

No. 237 East One Hundred and Third 
street 	  

No. 96 Park row 	  
No. 2059 First avenue 	  
No. i81 Bleecker street 	  
No. 129 Perry street 	  
No. 316 West Forty-fourth street 	 
No. 205 East Twenty-ninth street 	 
No. x6o West One Hundredth street 	 
North side West One Hundred and 

Thirty-sixth street, 447 feet west of 
Fifth avenue 	  

No. x8 Bedford street 	  
No. 419 Eighth avenue 	  
No. 3ooa West Thirty-first street 	 
South aide West One Hundred-and For-

tieth street, Ho feet east of Lenox 
avenue 	  

Nos. 202 and 204 East One Hundred 
and third street 	  

No. 59 West Thirty-ninth street 	 
No. 943 St. Nicholas avenue 	 
No. 727 Seventh avenue 	  
No. 727 Seventh avenue 	  
No. 11 West Twentieth street 	 
No. 523 Fifth avenue 	  
South side One Hundred and Thirty-

seventh street, 215 feet west of Fifth 
avenue 

No. 602 West Thirty-seventh street 	 
No. 23 Mott street 	  
No. 2 First avenue 	  
No. 620 West Thirty-seventh street 	 
Southeast corner Bradhurat avenue and 

One Hundred and Forty-seventh 
street 	  

Nos. 104 to 110 East One Hundred and 
Twenty-ninth street 	  

Nos. 127 to 131 Hester street 	 
Southwest corner Grand and Orchard 

streets 	  
No. 727 Seventh avenue 	  
No. 727 Seventh avenue 	  
No. 163 Orchard street 	  
No. 138 West Thirtieth street, rear 	 
Southwest corner Grand and Orchard 

streets 	  
Nos. 59 and 6z Orchard street 	 
Nos. 315 and 317 Grand street 	 
Nos. 640 to 644 West Thirty-fourth 

street 	  

Barnet Baff and Moses Selig 	  
Edw. Randolph and Abraham Seigel 	  
Ruth A. Wallace 	  
Morris Kantrowitz and Joseph Kantrowitz 	 
Eleanor L. Cenci 	  
Eleanor L. Cenci 	  
Lorillard Spencer 	  

Kips Bay Brewing and Malting Company 	 
James H. Percival, Lefferts Sterling and Fred-

erick C. Thomas, trustees, estate Abner Chices- 
ter, deceased 	  

Raphael R. Gavin 	  
Jno. N. A. Griswold 	  
Jno. N. A. Griswold 	  
Davis Berkman, Abram Guttcrman and Isaac 

Covner 	  
Max Hamburger, executor and trustee, Jos. M. 

..amburger, deceased 	  

Jos. Tuckerman 	  
Geo. Gregonius and Eva Gregonius 	  
New York State Realty Terminal Company 	 
Hubbard G. Stone 	  
Bates Brothers' Real Estate Company 	 
Hilda Sinagoge 	  
Samuel Green, Daniel W. Richman, Moritz L. 

Ernst and Carl Ernst 	  

Samuel B. Davis 	  

Gottlieb M. Karpas, Joseph Wittner 	  

Minnie Ludman 	  
City of New York 	  
Morris Fine 	  
can and Zelie Baron 	  

Reston Realty Company 	  
Katie McCormack 	  
Henry Brown and another 	  
Lina Strauss 	  

Barnett Cohen and Herman Seplow 	 
Wm. and Julius Bachrach 	  

Harriet C. Warren 	  

Albert Hochster and August Ruff 

Abraham Stern 	  
Mary Ann Smith et al 	 
Niels Hansen and another 	 
Edwin Graves 	  
Edwin Graves 	  
Moritz L. Ernst and another 	 
Century Realty Company 	 

Samuel Michelson 	  

Adelbert S. Nicholas 
Doretta Kaufman and another 

Edward A. Ridley 	  
Eliza Ann Finn and another 	  
Eliza Ann Finn and another 	  
Edward A. Ridley 	  
Henry G. Beeclunan 	  

Edward A. Ridley and others 	  
Edward A. Ridley 	  
Abbie T. Crowe and others 	  

Rebecca S. Mills and others 	  

No. 318 East Fifty-ninth street 	 
Nos. 516 to 528 West Thirty-fifth street 
South side Lawrence street, zoo feet 

east of Amsterdam avenue 	 
No. 309 East One Hundred and Ninth 

street 	  
No. 1677 Madison avenue 	  
No. $5 East One Hundred and Elev- 

enth street 	  
No. 64 Bedford street 	  
North side One Hundred and Thirty-

sixth street, 316 feet 6 inches west of 
Broadway 	  

No. 406 Sixth avenue 	  
No. 216 East Twenty-sixth street 	 
No. 289 Seventh avenue 	  
No. 46 East Fourteenth street and No. 

47 East Thirteenth street 	 
No. 415 East Fifteenth street 	 
No. 520 West One Hundred and Fifty- 

eighth street 	  
No. 1546 Park avenue 	  
Nos. 261 to 265 West Thirty-third street 
South side of Tenth street, z..6 feet 

west of bulkhead line of East river 	 
No. 39 Sullivan street, southeast corner 

of Watts street 	  
No. 438 East One Hundred and Twen- 

ty-first street 	  
Nos. 45 and 45 a Division street 	 
No. 218 East Twenty-ninth street 	 
No. 346 East Thirty-second street 	 
Southeast corner of Morton and West 

streets 	  
No. 335 East Thirty-fourth street 	 
No. 63 Lewis street 	  
No. 17 West Twenty-fourth street 	 
Nos. 312 and 314 East One Hundred 

and Second street 	  

370 No. 315 East Thirty-first street 	 
No. 92 Monroe street 	  

Northwest corner of One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street and Broadway 	 

Nos. 576 and 578 Washington street 	 
No. 2t8 East Twenty-ninth street 	 
No. 208 Grand street 	  
Nos. 35o and 352 East Thirty-second 

street 	  
Nos. 104 and io6 Second avenue 	 

	

Nos. 617, 619 and 621 Eleventh avenue 	 
No. 149 Mercer street 	  
No. 307 West Thirty-sixth street 	 
No. 8i South street 	  
No. 8z South street 	  
No. 645 East Ninth street 	  
No. 475 Broadway and 48 Mercer street 
Nos. 121 and 123 Fifth avenue 	 

No. 66 West Thirty-fifth street 	 
No. 556 West One Hundred and Forty- 

first street 	  
No. 436 West One Hundred and Sixty- 

third street 	  
No. 232 West Thirty-first street 	 
No. 110 Mulberry street 	  
No. 164 Waverley place 	  
No. 229 East One Hundred and Third 

street 	  
Situate on west side of Broadway alley, 

98 9-12 feet north of East Twenty- 
sixth street 	  

No. 15 East Thirty-fourth street 

Esther Isenberg 	  May 26 
Ambrose K. Ely 	  June 5 

City of New York 	  

Bene Posner and another 	  June 9 
Bertha Stranger 	  June 19 

Solomon Jacobs 	  June 20 
Patrick P. Foley and another 	  June 23 

Abraham Perlman and another 	  June 30 
Jane A. Stokes and another  	une 3o 
Aitken, Son & Co 	1.1110 23 

Anna, Eliza, Jenny and Albert E. Hesse) 	July 5 

Frederick J. Gilbert 	  July 7 

	

David Greenberg    July 11 

Lillian E. Sandam 	  July ii 
Jennie Deitschman et al 	  _Italy 21 
Abraham Stern et at 	  July 25 

John Roach Realty Company 	  July 28 

Harris Friedman and Barnet Feinberg 	 July 28 

Christian Biersack 	  Aug. i 1 
Meyer Vessel 	  Aug. 15 
James E. Dietz 	  Aug. 15 
Louis Frankel and Nathan Strauss 	  Sept. I 

Anna White et al 	  Spet. 12 
Louise L. Jones et al 	  Sept. 12 
Benj. Schwartz 	  Sept. 12 
Alfred Post and Andrew Kerwin, Jr 	 Sept. 15 

Seitz Realty Company 	  Sept. 15 
Thos. Fay et al 	  Sept. 19 
Sarah A. Fay, executrix. Patrick H. Fay, de- 

ceased 	  Sept. 25 

Rector, Churchwardens and Vestrymen, Church 
of Intercession 	  Sept. 12 

Trustees of Louisa Kane 	  Sept. 26 
James E. Dietz 	  Sept. 26 
Elizabeth Bradford 	  Sept. zy 

Klemens Mynett and another 	  Oct. 6 
Abraham Rosen 	  Oct. 5 
Samuel Mitchell 	  Oct. 9 
Louise E. Moundt 	  Oct. ao 
Oscar H. Haubner 	  Oct. 24 
Jno. N. A. Griswald 	  Oct. 23 
Rafeal R. Govin 	  Oct. 23 
Louis Frankenthaler 	  Oct. 27 
John R. Downey 	  Nov. 1 
Trustees of Elizabeth T. Floody, deceased, and 

City Investing Company 	  Oct. 31 
James A. McMillen 	  Nov. 3 

Jane Purcell and Hannah Purcell 	  Nov. 3 

Herman P. Ahm 	  Nov. 6 
The Stuyvesant Real Estate Company 	  Nov. 21 
Thomas Farese 	  Dec. x 
Abyssinian Church of The City of New York 	 Dec. 1 

Celia Stackman 	  Dec. 8 

Dec. 5 

Dec. 26 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 Injunction to restrain 

interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

	 Injunction to restrain 
interference w it 12 
operation of hotel. 

	 Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hoteL 

Lis pendens filed from January I, 19o5, to September 30, 1905 
Lis pendens filed during the quarter ending December 31, 1905 

BUILDING BUREAU MATTERS-(Continued). 

Date of 
Property. 	 Owner. 	 Precept. 

	  Jacob Sweetman and another 	  
Martha Jane Ward and another 	  
Michael Scangarella 	  
Pincus Lowenfeld and another 	  
Peter Rollar 	  

.. 644 

Jan. 13 
Jan. 27 
an. 20 
an. 31 
an. 31 
an. 31 
an. 31 

Feb. 7 

Feb. 7 
Feb. 7 
Feb. 7 
Feb. 7 

Feb. 7 

Feb. 14 

Feb. 24 
Feb. 28 
Mar. 7 
Mar. to 
Mar. 14 
Mar. 20 

Mar. 22 

Mar. 22 

Mar. 22 

Mar. 24 
Mar. 24 
Mar. 24 
Mar. 28 
Mar. 28 
Apr. 4 
Apr. 7 
Mar. 28 

Mar. 28 
Mar. 31 

Mar. 31 

Mar. 30 

Mar. 31 
Mar. 31 
Apr. 7 

Apr. 
Apr. x 

Apr. x i  
Apr. II 
Apr. 18 
Apr. 25 
Apr. 25 

Apr. 25 

Apr. 28 
Apr. 28 

May 3 
May 5 
May 5 
May io 
May 5 

May 9 
May to 
May 9 

May 

sill 

July 25 Meyer Bretvetz 

Aug. 3 Benoit Haas 

Aug. 7 Frederick Willer 	 

Aug. 7 Thomas P. Ryan 

Aug. 7 Cornelius Delany 

Thomas Burns 	  
	 Union Trust Company of New York, as trustees 

of Laura E. Delano, deceased 	  

	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 



BUILDING BUREAU MATTERS— (Continued). 

Com. 
menced. Plaintiff. Defendant. Cause. 

 

      

Aug. 7 Nathan Leverant 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Aug. 14 Henry B. Masterson 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendenr 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Aug. 14  Louisa A. Lentz 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Aug. 16 Israel Arbieter 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Aug. 17 Elizabeth Rurode 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Aug. 26 Edgar Sterck 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Sept. i Philip F. Clark 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Sept. i Jeremiah Sullivan 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Sept. x Forbes & Brady 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Sept. 6 James B. Cosgrove 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w i t 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
Interference w it 12 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
Interference wit h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w i t 12 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference wit h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Sept. 6 Gustav A. Beckman 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Sept. 6 Laura C. Dickinson 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Sept. II Albert Russell 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Sept. t t Archibald Hadden; Bachman 
Brewing Company 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Sept. 15 Ida Redigahn 	  

Sept. 28 Mary J. Holton 	  

OCT. 2 Pabst Brewing Company 	 

Oct. z Seymour Sabbath 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Oct. 3 Charles D. Brady 	 William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

OCT. 12 Ernest Heinzel 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Oct. 23 Mary Shine 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Oct. 23 Annie E. Beaman 	 William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Oct. 23 Jeremiah Cronin and another William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Oct. 25 Charles F. Wegener 	 William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Oct. 25 Henry Stiene 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Oct. 25 Henry D. Fink 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Oct. 25 Patrick Gallagher 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Oct. 25 Patrick J. McGowan 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

OCT. 27 Carl Liebowitz 	  William McAdoo, as Police Commis. 
sioner, etc 	  

Oct. 27 Kate Smith 	  William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Oct. 27 Jacob Brown 	  William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Oct. 28 Jacob Kaufman 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. a Joseph Kinsella 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 1 William Banks 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 1 James Franklin 	  William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Nov. 3 John L. Stelle 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 3 Bernard Smith 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 6 Auguste Ehler 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

William McAdoo, as Police Com- 
missioner, etc 	  

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference wit h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w i t 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w i t h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w i t h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction. to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w i t h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
Interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

sae 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 Injunction to restrain 

interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 Injunction to restrain 

interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 Injunction to restrain 

interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
Interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 
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BUILDING BUREAU MATTERS— (Continued). 

Nov. 6 John J. Ferris 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 6 Anna Stander 	Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 6 William H. McKenzie 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 6 John Winter 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 6 Charles E. Sievers 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 8 Franz Gruber 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 8 Peter J. Higgins 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 8 Bartholomew J. Clancy and Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
another  	of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 8 Thomas F. Donohue 	 

Nov. 8 James Fitzgerald 	 

Nov. to Jacob Nordinger 	  

Nov. io Michael L. Goetz 	 

Nov. TO Martin J. O'Melia 	 

Nov. to Michael J. McGrath 	 

Nov. ri Patrick J. Maloney 	 

Nov. i t George J. Kehoe 	  

Nov. 13 William Hennessy 	 

Nov. i3 Charles Waldiner 	 

Nov. 73 Jacob Herzfeld 	  

Nov. 13 Patrick J. Curly 	  

Nov. 13 James Gannon 	  

Nov. irs Irederick Sander 	 

Nov. i8 Henry D. Fink 	  

Nov. 18 William Stein 	  

Nov. 20 Sophie D. Straghman 	 

Nov. 20 Patrick Loughran 	 

Nov. 20 James Franklin 	  

Nov. 21 Carl Liebowitz 	  William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Nov. 22 Jeremiah Cronin and another. William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Nov. 23 Charles F. Wegener 	 William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Nov. 23 Kate Smith 	  William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Nov. 23 Patrick J. McGowan 	 William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Nov. 23 Annie E. Bearman 	 William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Nov. 23 Patrick Gallagher 	 William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Nov. 23 Gabriel Mazzucca 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Nov. 24 Henry Wanderlich 	 Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

	

William McAdoo, as Police Commis 	 
sioner, etc 	  

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 

William McAdoo, as Police Commis- 
sioner, etc 	  

Nov. 22 August Ehler 

Dec. 4 Rudolph Kanze 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
Interference w i t It 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w i t 
opei ation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w i t It 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
Interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
Interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference wit h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
Interference wit h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference wit h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference w it h 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
Interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain. 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain,  
interference w i t h. 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain 
interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Injunction to restrain, 
interference w i t 
operation of hotel. 

Com- 
menced. 	 Plaintiff. 	 Defendant. 	 Cause. 
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BUILDING BUREAU MATTERS-(Continued). 

Com- 
menced. 	 Plaintiff. 	 Defendant. 	 Cause. 

Dec. 14 James C. Smith 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 Injunction to restrain 

interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Dec. 21 Augusta Arens 	  Isaac A. Hopper, as Superintendent 
of Buildings, and others 	 Injunction to restrain 

Interference with 
operation of hotel. 

Report of Condemnation Proceedings Other than Street Openings, 

COMMISSIONERS OF ESTIMATE AND APPRAISAL IN CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS,} 
NEW YORK, January 3, 1906. 

Hon. JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel, No. 2 Tryon Row, Borough of Manhattan: 

SIR-I transmit herewith the annual report for the year 1905, showing the work ac-
complished in the offices of Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal and Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment, and also the status of the pending proceedings. 

Respectfully yours. 

JOSEPH M. SCHENCK, 
Clerk to the Commissioners. 

Annual Report for 1905 as to Condemnation Proceedings Other Than Street Opening 
and Water Shed Proceedings. 

During the year 1905 the following condemnation proceedings were confirmed (not 
including street opening and water shed proceedings) in which the awards aggregated 
the sum of $3,265,737.51, and the expenses incurred in acquiring the same were $77,847.01. 

The purposes and nature of these proceedings are indicated by the following: 

Bridge Purposes. 

t. Manhattan anchorage for Bridge No. 3. 

College Sties. 

Additional lands were acquired between St. Nicholas terrace 
and Convent avenue, and the block front on the east side 
of Amsterdam avenue, between One Hundred and Thirty-
ninth and One Hundred and Fortieth streets, as an addi-
tional site for the College of The City of New York. 

Dock Purposes. 

1. Pier, old, 18, East river, Manhattan. 
2. Pier, old, 2.3, East river, Manhattan. 
3. Pier, old 24, East river, Manhattan. 
4. Bulkhead between Piers, old, 23 and 24, East river, Manhattan. 
5. Forty-second and Forty-third streets, North river, Manhattan. 

Supplemental reports have been confirmed during the past 
year in the two following condemnation proceedings: 

Dock Sites. 

1. Pier 15, East river, Manhattan. 
2. Thirteenth and Fourteenth streets, North river. 

Hospital Sites. 

Additional lands were acquired on One Hundred and Thirty-
sixth and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets, between 
Fifth and Lenox avenues, for a site for the new Harlem 
Hospital. 

Library Sites. 

1. Twenty-third street. between Second and Third avenues, Man-
hattan. 

2. Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth streets, between Seventh and 
Eighth avenues, Manhattan. 

3. Central avenue and Stuyvesant street, Richmond. 
4. Canal and Brook streets, Richmond. 

School Sites. 

1. Eldridge and Forsyth streets, Manhattan. 
2. Pitt and Rivington streets, Manhattan. 
3. First avenue and One Hundred and Seventeenth street, Man-

hattan. 
4. Amsterdam avenue and Sixty-fifth street, Manhattan. 
5. One Hundred and Nineteenth and One Hundred and Twentieth 

streets, between Seventh and Eighth avenues, Manhattan. 
6. One Hundred and Fortieth and One Hundred and Forty-first 

streets. The Bronx. 
7. Washington and Wendover avenues, The Bronx. 
8. Jackson avenue and Boston road, The Bronx. 
9. Barretto and Fox streets, The Bronx. 

to. Bergen avenue and Henry street, Queens. 
r. Olmstead place, Queens. 

12. Danube and Rhine avenues, Richmond. 

STATUS OF PENDING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS. 

Bridge Purposes. 

t. Bronx approach for bridge over Harlem river at Fordham Heights. Notice 
for confirmation on January 8, 1906. 

2. Queens approach to bridge over Newtown creek at Vernon avenue. Commis-
sioners are ready to report as to easements affected by the bridge structure. 

3. Manhattan approach for Madison Avenue Bridge. Proof of value being re-
ceived on behalf of claimants. 

4. Additional lands required for Manhattan approach to Bridge No. 3. Com-
missioners are receiving proof as to value on behalf of claimants. 

5. Additional lands required for Manhattan approach to Bridge No. 4. Commis-
sioners have nearly completed proof as to value on behalf of all parties. 

6. Delancey, Suffolk and Norfolk streets. Lands to be acquired for a station. 
Commissioners are receiving proof as to value. 

7. Bridge over Flushing creek, in the Borough of Queens. Commissioners are 
ready h..- report as soon as damage map is furnished to them. 

Dock Proceedings. 

t. Piers, old 9 and to, East river, with bulkheads. Commissioners have completed 
proof as to title and are preparing their report on same. 

2. Pier, old it, East river, with bulkheads. Commissioners have nearly completed 
proof as to value on behalf of all parties. 

CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS-(Continued). 

3. Pier, old 13, East river, with bulkheads. Commissioners have completed proof 
as to title and are preparing report on same. 

4. Pier, old 14, East river, with bulkheads. Commissioners have completed their 
report as to title and are taking testimony as to value on behalf of the claimants. 

5. Piers, old 16 and 17, East river, with bulkheads. Commissioners are receiving 
proof as to title on behalf of claimants. 

6. Piers, old 19 and 20, East river, with bulkheads. Commissioners have com-
pleted proof as to title and value and are preparing their preliminary report. 

7. Pier, old 36, East river, with bulkheads. Commissioners have finished taking 
testimony as to title. 

8. Pier, old 51, East river, with bulkheads. Commissioners are ready to proceed 
with proof as to title. 

9. Pier, old 52, East river, with bulkheads. Commissioners are ready to proceed 
with proof as to title. 

to. West Fifteenth to West Eighteenth street, North river. Commissioners have 
completed proof as to value on behalf of the claimants and are ready to proceed with 
the City's case. 

11. West Eighteenth to West Twenty-third street, North river. Motion made to 
confirm report of Commissioners on December 22, 1905. 

In this proceeding the awards aggregate the sum of $2,769,307, and the expenses 
incurred are the sum of $49,662.55. 

12. West Twentieth to West Twenty-second streets, east of Eleventh avenue, 
North river. Commissioners have completed proof as to title and are ready to proceed 
with proof as to value. 

13. West Twenty-second to West Twenty-third street, between Eleventh and 
Thirteenth avenues. Commissioners have completed proof as to title and are ready to 
proceed with proof as to value. 

14. Forty-first and Forty-second streets, North river. Suspended at request of 
Commissioner of Docks. 

15. Pier at the foot of Forty-third street, North river. Suspended at request of 
Commissioner of Docks. 

16. One Hundred and Fourth and One Hundred and Fifth streets, Harlem river. 
Suspended at request of Commissioner of Docks. 

Ferry Sites. 

I. Canal street, Stapleton. Commissioners are receiving proof as to value on be-
half of the claimants. 

2. Richmond and Ferry streets, at Port Richmond. Commissioners have nearly 
completed proof as to title on behalf of the claimants. 

3. South street, at St. George. This proceeding was discontinued and property 
acquired by purchase. 

Hospital Sites. 

Block bounded by Twenty-eighth and Twenty-ninth streets, First avenue and the 
East river, as an additional site for Bellevue Hospital. Commissioners are engaged in 
receiving proof as to value on behalf of the claimants. 

Library Sites. 

West One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, near Amsterdam avenue (Manhattan). 
Commissioners have made their preliminary report and have heard objections thereon. 

Parks. 

Block bounded by Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth streets, Ninth and Tenth 
avenues. Commissioners have completed proof as to title on behalf of all of the claim-
ants and are ready to proceed with proof as to value. 

Pumping Stations. 

t. Oliver street, between South and Water streets. Commissioners are receiving 
proof as to value on behalf of the claimants. 

2. Joralemon and Furman streets (Brooklyn). Commissioners have completed 
the taking of testimony and made their preliminary report. 

Rapid Transit Proceedings. 

I. Fourth avenue, between Eighth and Ninth streets (Manhattan). Awaiting re-
port of Commissioners. 

2. Joralemon street, Flatbush avenue, etc. Streets (Brooklyn). Easements being 
acquired. Commissioners have nearly completed the taking of testimony on behalf of 
all parties. 

School Sites (Manhattan). 

1. Forty-first and Forty-second streets, between Second and Third avenues. Coin-
missioners have made their preliminary report and heard objections thereon, and are 
engaged in the preparation of their final report. 

2. Houston and Clarkson streets, between Hudson and Varick streets. Motion 
to confirm report of Commissioners noticed for January 9, 1906. 

3. Fifty-seventh street, between Second and Third avenues. Commissioners are 
engaged in preparing their preliminary report. 

4. One Hundred and Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and Thirtieth streets and 
Amsterdam avenue. Commissioners have nearly completed proof as to title on behalf 
of the claimants. 

5. Forty-eighth street, between Seventh and Eighth avenues. Commissioners have 
nearly completed proof as to value on behalf of all parties. 

6. Clinton, Water and Cherry streets. Commissioners have completed proof as 
to title and are engaged in receiving proof as to value on behalf of the claimants. 

7. Avenue A and Eighty-second street. Commissioners are engaged in preparing 
their preliminary report. 

8. East Houston and Norfolk streets. Commissioners are engaged in preparing 
their preliminary report. 

9. Hudson and Bedford streets. Commissioners have qualified. 
zo. Oak and James streets. Commissioners have qualified. 

School Sites (The Bronx). 

I. One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street and Prospect avenue. This proceeding 
was discontinued and property acquired by purchase. 

2. Ritter place, near Prospect avenue. Commissioners have organized. 
3. Catharine street, near Westchester avenue. Commissioners have qualified. 
4. One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street, between Cortland and Melrose avenues. 

Commissioners have nearly completed proof as to value on behalf of all parties. 

School Sites (Queens). 

Maurice and Columbia avenues. Title to this property is being examined. 

School Sites (Richmond). 

I. Summit street, between Prospect and Garretson avenues. Commissioners have 
filed their preliminary report. 

2. Slifton avenue, Anderson and Clare streets. Commissioners are receiving 
proof as to value on behalf of the claimants. 
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Report of the Special Counsel in Charge of " Watershed " Proceedings in 
Westchester and Putnam Counties. 

PROCEEDINGS TO CONDEMN LAND FOR THE WATER SUPPLY AND THE NEW CORNELL DAM. 

In re Cornell Dam, Eighth Supplemental Proceeding. 

During the past year the proceedings pending before the Commissioners of Ap-
praisal herein have been continued and the tenth separate report of the Commission 
has been confirmed. This report embraced eleven parcels and one separate claim, 
embodying 123,718 acres, for which the awards amounted to $107.275. 

In re Cornell Dam, Ninth Supplemental Proceeding. 

The proceedings before the 'Commissioners herein have been concluded, and the 
Commissioners will sign a final report shortly after the first of the coming year. 

In re Byram Pond and .Bear Gutter Creek. (Parcels 61 and 6a.) 

The trial of this proceeding has been continued during the present year, but no 
report has yet been rendered. 

Carmel nr Lake Gleneida Proceeding. 

The trial of this proceeding has been continued and the taking of testimony closed. 
A final report will shortly be signed by the Commission. 

In re Eighth Cornell, Parcel 141. 

This parcel. which was sent to a new Commission. was partially tried on behalf 
of the claimant, and then compromised by the claimant withdrawing his claim, owing 
to a settlement of the entire highway question between the Aqueduct Commissioners 
and the County of Westchester, mentioned below. 

New Proceedings, Cross River. 

Proceedings were instituted to acquire lands for the construction of a reservoir 
and dam at Cross River. On application of counsel for the claimant, this proceeding 
was divided and two sets of Commissioners were appointed. 

In the first division the first separate report. embracing five parcels in the sum of 
$33,250 awards, was confirmed on the 11th day of September, 1905. Testimony has been 
almost concluded in reference to five other parcels, upon which the Commissioners 
expect to make a report in a short time. 

The second division has made two separate reports, embracing ten parcels, amount-
ing to the sum of $43,400 awards. 

Cross River, Supplemental Proceedings. 

Proceedings have been instituted to acquire fifteen additional parcels of land 
required for the construction of the Cross River Dam and Reservoir. and also for the 
purpose of taking possession of certain old highways, and it is expected that Commis-
sioners will be appointed shortly. 

Croton Falls Reservoir. 

In pursuance of the Corporation Counsel's instructions. I have been furnishing the 
Aqueduct Commissioners with descriptions and the names of owners of parcels of land 
proposed to be taken and now being surveyed on the west branch of the Croton river 
for the purpose of acquiring land for the construction of the Croton Falls Reservoir, 
and it is expected that Commissioners will be appointed shortly. 

Mount Kisco Proceeding. 

Efforts have been made from time to time on the part of the Board of Health Of 
The City of New York to have proceedings taken to prevent the pollution of the City's 
water supply at Mount Kisco, and an agreement has been practically reached between 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity and the Village of Mount Kisco, 
whereby the sewage from said village will be satisfactorily disposed of. This will 
require the condemnation of certain low swamp lands by The City of New York, and 
maps are being prepared to that end. 

Byram River Diversion. 

In the matter of making settlements with the owners of lands having a frontage 
on the Byram river, caused by the diversion of the waters of said river, five claimants 
have signed agreements to accept the amount fixed by the Comptroller and have been 
paid and have given releases. One claim is awaiting warrant from the Comptroller, 
and one claim is awaiting disposition of an action in the Supreme Court, New York 
County. One is awaiting Surrogate's final proceedings, claimant having died. Two 
claims are awaiting adjustment Of dispute as to the number of feet frontage. Seven 
have not yet signed agreements with the Comptroller. 

New Highways. 

In the construction of the new Cornell Dam and Reservoirs, various roads and 
highways would be flooded. This necessitated the selection of new routes of highways 
to take the place of the old highways flooded, and was the source of considerable dis-
sension between the various town authorities and the City. Matters, however, have 
been amicably adjusted, and the necessary agreements between the various towns have 
been made, transferring the old highways and accepting the new ones. 

Whitlock Bridge, New Highway 32. 

In the construction of the new highways. the question arose as to whether the City 
or the railroad should erect and maintain a bridge over the railroad where it intersects 
New Highway 32. This has been adjusted between the railroad company, the Whitlock 
estate and The City of New York, by which the building of a bridge has been dispensed 
with, and proceedings have been instituted and are now nearing completion whereby a 
fiortion of the old road will be discontinued. 

Fees of Commissioners and Clerks. 
The fees of the Commissioners of Appraisal, known as Cornell Eighth Supplemental 

Proceeding, which were presented for taxation, were thought exorbitant and taxa-
tion was opposed, and a referee appointed. who reported a slight reduction. Motion to 
confirm said report will be opposed. 

The bill of the Clerk appointed by the Cornell Dam Ninth Supplemental Proceed-
ing presented for taxation, was opposed on the ground that there was no necessity for 
the same, and a referee has been appointed, but has not yet held any hearings. 

The bill of the Clerk of the Cross River, First Division, was presented for taxation 
and was opposed, and a referee has been appointed, but has held no hearings. 

MATTER OF TAXATION OF CITY LANDS, WESTCHESTER AND PUTNAM COUNTIES. 

In re Application, City of New York for Writ of Certiorari to the Assessors of the 
Towns of Southeast, Kent, Carmel, New Castle, Yorktown, Cortlandt, North 
Salem, Mount Pleasant, Greenburgh, Somers, North Castle. 

These were proceedings begun in 1902 and 1903, to review the legality of the assess-
ment of the dam and other structures formerly exempt, and the inequality of said assess-
ments were submitted to the Court of Appeals and a decision was handed down, decid-
ing the matter adversely to The City of New York, on the sole question, however, of 
the right to tax the structures; the inequality was not determined, and certiorari pro-
ceedings have been taken to review the assessments for 1904 and 1905, and a referee 
has been appointed in the 1935 proceeding to take evidence on the question of inequality. 
In the 1934 proceedings a motion was made to quash the writ on the ground that the 
Court of Appeals decision was conclusive, but the matter has not yet been determined. 

Injunction Suits. 

City of New York vs. Edward B. Kear, Supervisor, Yorktown. 
City of New York vs. A. Smith Hopkins, Supervisor, North Castle. 
City of New York vs. Frank S. Reynolds, Supervisor, North Salem. 
City of New York vs. S. Fletcher Allen, Supervisor, Cortlandt. 
City of New York vs. Alex. McClelland, Supervisor, Greenburgh. 
City of New York vs. John J. Sinnott, Supervisor, Mt. Pleasant. 
In connection with the certiorari proceedings, six suits were brought to enjoin 

the Supervisors of the towns of Yorktown, North Salem, Cortlandt, Greenburgh, Mt. 
Pleasant and North Castle from selling the land of the City for unpaid taxes. These 
suits are at issue, but have not been tried. A preliminary injunction has been granted, 
and the City is not desirous of moving unless compelled to, and will probably withdraw 
these suits as soon as the certiorari proceedings are determined. 

City of New York vs. Frank Wells, as County Treasurer. 

This is a similar suit to the six above mentioned, and was tried before Justice 
William D. Dickey and decided adversely to the City, whereupon the City took an 
appeal to the Appellate Division. After the decision of the certiorari cases in the 
Court of Appeals, the appeal in this matter was withdrawn, and the matter has been 
settled, as said decision rendered this appeal useless. 

Croton Dam Suits. 

Carmalla Guss vs. City of New York et al. 
Antonio Franzaga vs. City of New York et al. 
Philomena Crapist vs. City of New York et al. 
Gabriele Scalzo vs. City of New York et al. 
Angelo Camarato vs. City of New York et al. 
Carline Paonessa vs. City of New York et al. 
Saverio Costanzo vs. City of New York et al. 
— Guzzie vs. City of New York et al. 
The above suits, which have been instituted by certain persons owning property 

below the new Croton Dam, for damages caused by dumping excavated material upon 
the bank of the Croton river, and thereby causing it to overflow the opposite bank, 
are at issue and on the trial calendar, but have not been reached. Thorough investiga-
tion has been made and the necessary facts and witnesses obtained to protect the City's 
interests. 

Gouverneur vs. City of New York. 

This is an action to enjoin the City from drawing down the waters of Lake Gilead 
below low water mark. After action was brought the City acquired by condemnation 
proceedings the property owned by plaintiff, and the action was held in abeyance and 
no answer served. Recently the matter has been urged by plaintiff's attorney, and 
answer has been served. No further proceedings have been taken. 

Elmsford Drainage Commission. 

The Commission herein appointed by the County Court in the matter of the applica-
tion of the Elmsford Real Estate Company and others for the drainage of certain low, 
wet and marsh lands in the town of Greenburgh, filed their report in the office of the 
Clerk of Westchester County December 6, 1901, assessing certain benefits against various 
parties, including The City of New York, from which report the City appealed, and the 
matter, under the statute, is being again tried before a referee. The City submitted its 
testimony December, 1903, and the case for the appellant was closed Saturday, Decem-
ber to, 1934. The case has been finally closed, and briefs are to be submitted in one 
month. 

In re Claim of New York and Harlem Railroad Compady. 

The negotiations between the City and the Railroad Company herein regarding the 
conveyance of the right of way have been satisfactorily adjusted and a form of con-
veyance has been agreed upon and executed by the Mayor, but has not yet been deliv-
ered, pending the settlement of the controversy as to the Whitlock Bridge, which is now, 
however, in process of adjustment. (See report above.) 

Amawalk Reservoir. 

Certain questions have arisen as to the custody and control of the highways sur-
rounding this reservoir. The matter was referred to me and has been adjusted, and 
nothing remains to be done except to draw the necessary agreements, which are in 
preparation. 

Dated New York, March 12, 1906. 

Respectfully submitted, 

I. J. BEAUDRIAS, Special Counsel. 
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